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P. 92, line 4, for Kara iv ry -rtvoKL, read koI ra iv r^ vivaKu

This correction is due to a recent examination of the inscription.

<o





A DICTIONARY

CHRISTIAN BIOGRAPHY,
LITERATURE, SECTS AND DOCTRINES;

THE FIEST EIGHT CENTUEIES.

BEIKG

A CONTINUATION OF 'THE DICTIONARY OF THE BIBLE.'

EDITED BY

WILLIAM SMITH, D.C.L., LL.D..

HENEY WAGE, B.D., D.D.,
PROFESSOR OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY IN KING'S COLLEGE, LONDON ; PREBENDARY

OF ST. Paul's ; preacher of Lincoln's inn.

VOLUME III

HERMOGENES— MYENSIS.

LONDON:

JOHN MUEEAY, ALBEMAELE STEEET.

1882.



pfc.i

LONDON:
PRINTEI? BY WILLIAM CLOWES AND SONS, Limited.

STAMFOKD STREET AKD CHARlSa CROaS.



LIST OF WKITEKS

Df THE DICTIONAKIES OF CHKISTIAN BIOGKAPHY

AND ANTIQUITIES.

INITIALS. NAMES.

A.H.D.A. Arthur Herbert Dyke Acland, Esq., M.A.,

Of Christ Churcli, Oxford.

S. A. Sheldon Amos, Esq., M.A.,

Late Professor of Jurisprudence in University College,

London.

M. F. A. Rev. Maksham Frederick Argles, M.A,,
Fellow of St. Jolin's College, Oxford, and Member of the

Oxford Mission to Calcutta.

H. T. A. Eev. Henry Thomas Armfield, M.A,, F.S.A.,

Eector of Colne-Engaine, Essex; late Vice-Principal of

the Theological College, Salisbury.

F. A. Rev. Frederick Arnold, B.A.,

Of Christ Church, Oxford.

T. A. Thomas Arnold, Esq., M.A.,

Of University College, Oxford ; Fellow of the Royal
University of Ireland.

W. T. A, WiLLiAJtf Thomas Arnold, Esq., M.A.,
Of University College, Oxford.

C. B. Rev. Churchill Bablngton, D.D., F.L.S.,

Disney Professor of Archaeology in the University of
Cambridge; Eector of Cockfield, Suffolk; formerly
Fellow of St. John's College, Camlaridge.

G. P. B. Rev. George Percy Bajjger, D.C.L., late Chaplain, Bombay
Presidency.

H. B—y. Rev, Henry Bailey, D.D.,

Rector of West Tarring and Honorary Canon of Canter-
bury Cathedral; late Warden of St. Augustine's
College, Canterbury, and formerly Fellow of St. John's

College, Cambridge.

C J. B. Rev. Charles James Ball, M.A.,
Chaplain of Lincoln's Inn, and Master in Merchant

Taylors' School.

J. B

—

y. Eev. James Barmby, B.D.,

Vicar of Pittington, Durham ; formerly Fellow of Mag-
dalen College, Oxford, and Principal of Bishop
Hatfield Hall, Durham.

a 2



iv LIST OF WKITERS.

INITIALS. NAMES.

A. B. Kev. Alfred Barry, D.D.,

Principal of King's College, London ; Chaplain in Ordinary
to the Queen, and Canon of Westminster.

S. A. B. S. A. Bennett, Esq., B.A.,

Of Lincoln's Inn.

E. W. B. Eight Eev. Edward White Benson, D.D.,

Bishop of Truro.

T. S. B. Eev. Thomas S. Berry, B.D.,

Trinity College, Dublin.

W. B. Walter Besant, Esq., M.A.,

(in Diet. Ant.) Secretary of the Palestine Exploration Fund ; late Scholar

of Christ's College, Cambridge.

E. B- B. Eev. Edward Bickersteth Birks, M.A.,

Vicar of Trumpington and Fellow of Trinity College,

Cambridge.

C. W. B. Eev. Charles William Boase, M.A.,
Fellow of Exeter College, Oxford.

H. B. Henry Bradshaw, Esq., M.A.,

(in Diet. Biog.) Fellow of King's College, Cambridge ; Librarian of the
University of Cambridge.

W. B. Kev. William Bright, D.D.,

Canon of Christ Church, Oxford ; Eegius Professor of

Ecclesiastical History in the University of Oxford.

H. B. The late Eev. Henry Browne, M.A.,
(in Diet. Ant.) Vicar of Pevensey, and Prebendary of Chichester Cathedral.

I. B. Isambard Brunel, Esq., D.C.L.,

Of Lincoln's Lin ; Chancellor of the Diocese of Ely.

.J. B. James Bryce, Esq., D.C.L., M.P.,

Of Lincoln's Inn ; Eegius Professor of Civil Law in the
University of Oxford.

T. E. B. Thomas Eyburn Buchanan, Esq. M.A.,
Fellow of All Souls College, Oxford.

D. B. Eev. Daniel Butler, M.A.,

Kector of Thwing, Yorkshire.

J. M. C. Eev. John Moore Capes, M.A.,

Of Balliol College, Oxford.

J. 0. C. Eev. John Gibson Cazenove, D.D., F.E.S.E.,

Subdean and Chancellor of St. Mary's Cathedral, Edin-
burgh ; formerly Provost of Cumbrae College, N.B.

C. Venerable Samuel Cheetham, D.D.,

Archdeacon of Eochester ; Professor of Pastoral Theology
in King's College, London, and Chaplain of Dulwich
College ; formerly Fellow of Christ's College,

Cambridge.

C. G. C. Eev. Charles Granville Clarke, M.A.,

Vicar of Langley Fitzurse, Wilts; formerly Fellow of

Worcester College, Oxford.



LIST OF WRITERS. v

INITIALS. NAMES.

E. B. C. Edwakd Byles Cowkll, Esq., M.A.,

Professor of Sanskrit in the University of Cambridge;

Fellow of Corpus Christi College.

M. B. C, Eev. Maurice Byles Cowell, M.A.,

Vicar of Ash-BocTdng.

F. D. F. H. Blackbuene Daxiell, Esq., M.A.,

Of Lincoln's Inn.

T. W. D. Eev. T. W. Davids,

Upton.

L. D. Rev. Lionel Davidson, M.A.,

Clerk in Orders of St. James's, Piccadilly.

J. LI. D. Kev. John Llewelyn Davies, M.A.,

Eector of Cliristcliurch, Marylebone ; Cliaplain in Ordiaaiy
to the Qneen; formerly Fellow of Trinity College,

Cambridge.

C. D. Eev. Cecil Deedes, M.A.,
Ticar of Horspath ; formerly Chaplain of Christ Chuxch,

Oxford, and Yicar of St. Mary Magdalen, Oxford.

J. De S. Eev. John De Soyres, M.A.,
Member of the Society of Middle Temple.

W. P. D. Eev. W1LLL&31 Purdie Dickson, D.D.,

Professor of Divinity in the University of Glasgow.

A. B. C. D. Miss A. B. C. Dunbar.

S. J. E. Eev. Samuel John Eales, M.A.,

Principal of St, Boniface's Mission House, Warminster

;

formerly Head Master of the Grammar School, Hal-

stead, Essex.

A. E. Eev. A. Edersheim, D.D., Ph.D.,

Vicar of Loders, Bridpoii:.

J. E. Rev. John Ellerton, M.A.,

Rector of Barnes, Surrey.

G. J. E. The late Rev. G. J. Elliott, M.A.,

Vicar of Winkfield, Windsor ; Hon. Canon of Christ

Church, Oxford; formerly Crosse and Tyrwhitt
Scholar in the Univereity of Cambridge.

E. S. Ff. Rev. Edmund Salusbury Ffoulkes, B.D.,

Vicar of St. Mary the Virgin, Oxford ; formerly Fellow
and Tutor of Jesus College, Oxford.

A. P. F. The late Right Rev. Alexander Penrose Forbes, D.C.L.,

Bishop of Brechin.

W. H. F. Hon. and Rev. Wiluam Henry Fremantlk, M.A.,
Canon of Canterbury ; Rector of St. Marj-'s, Marylebone,

and Chaplain to the Archbishop of Canterbury;
formerly Fellow of All Souls College, Oxford.

J. M. F. Rev. John Mee Fuller, M.A.,
Vicar of Bexley ; formerly Fellow of St. John's College,

Cambridge.
J. G. Rev. James Gammack, M.A.,

M.C.A.A., Corr. Mem. S. A. Scot., The Parsonage, Drum-
lithie Fordoun, N.B.

a 3



vi LIST OF WRITEKS.

INITIALS. NAMES.

C. D. G. Rev. Christian D. Ginsburg, LL.D.,
Elmlea, Wokingliam,

C. G. Eev. Charles Gore, M.A.,

Vice-Principal of Cuddesdon College; Fellow of Trinitj

College, Oxford.

W. F. G. The late Rev. William Frederick Greenfield, M.A.,
Master of the Lower School, Dulwich College.

R. S. G. Rev. Robert Scarlett Grignon, B.A.,

Formerly Rector of St. John's, Lewes.

A. W. H. The late Rev. Arthur West Haddax, B.D.,

Rector of Barton-on-the-Heath ; Hon. Canon of Worcester

;

sometime Fellow of Trinity College, Oxford

.

C. E. H. Rev. Charles Edward Hammond, M.A.,
Rector of Wootton, Northampton; formerly Fellow and

Tutor of Exeter College, Oxford.

E. H. Rev. Edwin Hatch, M.A.,
Vice-Principal of St. Mary Hall, Oxford; Bamptor

Lecturer, 1880.

E. C. H. Rev. Edwards Comerford Hawkins, M.A.,
Head Master of St. John's Foundation School, Leatherhead.

L. H. Rev. Lewis Hensley, M.A.,
Vicar of Hitchin, Herts ; Hon. Canon of St. Alban's

;

formerly Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge.

C. H. Rev. Charles Hole, B.A.,

Lecturer in Ecclesiastical History at King's College,

London ; formerly Rector of Loxbear.

H. S. H. Rev. Henry Scott Holland, M.A.,
Senior Student and Tutor of Christ Church, Oxford.

H. Rev. Fenton John Anthony Hort, D.D.,
Hulsean Professor of Divinity, Cambridge ; Chaplain

to the Bishop of Winchester.

H. J. H. Rev. Henry John Hotham, M.A.,
Vice-Master of Trinity College, Cambridge.

J. H. John Hullah, Esq., LL.D.,
Honorary Fellow of King's College, London.

W. I. Rev. William Inge, D.D.,
Canon of Christ Chxirch, Oxford ; Regius Professor of

Divinity in the University of Oxford.

^\'. J. Rev. William Jackson, M.A., F.S.A., F.R.A.S.,
Formerly Fellow of Worcester College, Oxford ; Bampton

Lecturer for 1875.

G. A. J. Rev. George Andrew Jacob, D.D.,
Formerly Head Master of Christ's Hospital, London.

D. E. J. Rev. David Rice Jones, B.A.

W. J. J. Rev. William James Josling, M.A.,
Rector of Moulton, Suffolk ; formerly Fellow and Tutor

of Christ's College, Cambridge.



LIST OF WRITERS.

INITIALS. NAMES.

0. F. K. ('. F. Keary, Esq.,

Of the British Museum.

S. L. E«v. Stanley Leathes, D.D.,

Professor of Hebrew in King's College, London; Pre-

bendary of St. Paul's; Bector of ClifiFe-at-Hoo,

Eochester; Bampton Lecturer, 1874.

L. Eight Eev. Joseph Barber Lightfoot, D.D.,

Bishop of Durham.

E. A. L. EicHARD Adelbert Lipsros, D.D.,

Professor of Divinity in the University of Jena.

W. L. Eev. Walter Lock, M.A.,
Fellow of St. Mary Magdalen College, and Sub-warden of

Keble College, Oxford ; Examining Chaplain to the

Bishop of Lichfield.

J. M. L, John Malcolm Ludlow, Esq.,

Of Lincoln's Inn.

J, E. L. Rev, JoHX Egbert Luxx, BJD.,

Vicar of Marton-cum-Grafton, Yorkshire ; formerly Fellow
of St. John's College, Cambridge.

J. H. L. Eev. Joseph Hirst Luptox, M.A.,
Surmaster o£ St. Paul's School ; formerly Fellow of St.

John's College, Cambridge.

G. F. M. Eev. George Frederick Maclear, D.I).,

Warden of St. Augustine's College, Canterbury.

A. C. M. Arthur Corswallis Madan, Esq., M.A.,
Senior Student of Christ Church, Oxford.

F. W. M. Fuederic W. Madden, Esq., M.E.A.S.,
Brighton College.

S. M. The late Eev. Spencer Maxsel, M.A.,

Vicar of Trumpington ; formerly Fellow of Trinity College,

Cambridge.

W. B. M. The late Rev. Wharton B, Marriott, M.A.,
Formerly of Eton College, and sometime Fellow of Exeter

College, Oxford.

A. J. M. Rev. Arthur James Mason, M.A.,

Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge ; Examining Chap-
lain to the Bishop of Truro, and Canon Missioner of

Truro Cathedral.

M. Eev. George Mead, M.A.,
Chaplain to the Forces, Netley. '

fF. M. Rev. Frederick Meyrick, M.A.,
Rector of Blickling, Norfolk; Prebendary of Lincoln

Cathedral ; Chaplain to the Bishop of Lincoln

;

formerly Fellow of Trinity College, Oxford.

W. M. Rev. AN'iLUAM Milligan, D.D.,
Professor of Divinit}' and Biblical Criticism in the

University of Aberdeen.



viii LIST OF WRITERS

INITIALS. NAMES.

G. H. M. Eev. George Herbeut Moberly, M.A.
Principal of the Theological College, Lichfield, and Pre-

bendary of Lichfield; Examining Chaplain to the

Bishop of Salisbury ; formerly Fellow of Corpus Christi

College, Oxford.

T. D. C. M. Eev, Thomas Daniel Cox Morse,

Vicar of Christ Church, Forest HHl.

H. C. G. M. Eev. Handley Carr Glyn Moule, M.A.,

Principal of Eidley Hall, and late Fellow of Trinity

College, Cambridge.

J. E. M. JoHx EiCKARDS MozLEY, Esq., M.A.,

Formerly Fellow of King's College, Cambridge.

J. B. M. J. Bass Mullinger, Esq., M.A.,

St. John's College, Cambridge.

A. N. Alexander Nesbitt, E-^q., F.S.A.,

Oldlands, Uckfield.

P. O. Rev. Phipps Onslow, B.A.,

Rector of Upper Sapey, Worcestershire.

F. P. Rev. Francis Paget, M.A.,

Senior Student and Tutor of Christ Church, Oxford

;

Examining Chaplain to the Bishop of Ely ; Oxford
Preacher at the Chapel Royal, Whitehall.

G. W. P. Rev, GREfiylRY Walton Pennethorne, M.A.,

Vicar of Femng, Sussex, and Rural Dean ; formerly

Vice-Principal of the Theological College, Chichester.

W.G.F.P. Walter G. F. Phillimore, Esq., D.CL.,
Of the jNIiddle Temple; Chancellor of the Diocese oi'

Lincoln ; formerly Fellow of All Souls College, Oxfoi-d.

H. W. P. Rev. Henry Wright Phillott, M.A.,
Rector of Staunton-on-Wye ; Praelector of Hereford

Cathedral; formerly Student of Christ Church and
Master in Charterhouse School,

A, P. Rev. Alfred Plummer, M.A,,
Master of University College, Durham.

E. H. P, Very Eev, Edward Hayes Plumptre, D,D,,
(or P,) Dean of Wells ; formerly Fellow of Bi-asenose College

Oxford,

De Pressense, Eev. E. De Pressense,
Of Paris.

J. E. Eev. James Raine, M.A.,
Eector of All Saints, York ; Canon of York ; formerly

Fellow of the University of Durham.

W. E. Very Rev. William Eeeves, D.D.,
Dean of Armagh.

H. E. E. Eev. Henry Egbert Eeynolds, D.D.,
Principal of Cheshunt College,



LIST OF WRITERS.

a. S. Kev. George Salmox, D.D., D.C.L., LL.D., F.K.S.,

Chancellor of St. Patrick's Cathedral, and Begins Professor

of Divinity, Trinity College, Dublin.

P. S. Eev. Philip Schaff, D.D.,

Bible House, New York.

F. H. A. S. Rev. FrederickHenry Ambrose Scrivener, M.A., D.C.L., LL.D.,
Prebendary of Exeter and Vicar of Hendon, Middlesex.

W. E. S. The late Eev. William Edward Scudamore, M.A.,
Eector of Ditchingham ; formerly Fellow of St. John's

College, Cambridge.

J, S. Eev. John Sharps, M.A.,
Eector of Gissing, Norfolk ; formerly Fellow of Christ's

College, Cambridge.

B. S. The late Benjaml!? Shaw, Esq., M.A,,
Of Lincoln's Inn; formerly Fellow of Trinity College,

Cambridge.

W. M. S. Eev. William Macdonald Sinclair, M.A.,
Vicar of St. Stephen's, Westminster ; Chaplain to the

Bishop of London.

E. S. Eev. Egbert Sinker, B.D.,

Librarian of Trinity College, Cambridge.

I. G. S. Eev. Isaac Gregory Smith, B.D.,

Vicar of Great Malvern ; Prebendary of Hereford Cathe-
dral ; formerly Fellow of Brasenose College, Oxford

;

Bampton Lecturer for 1873.

E. P. S. Very Eev. Egbert Payne Smith, D.D., Dean of Canterbury.

E. T. S. Eev. E. Travers Smith, B.D.,

Canon of St. Patrick's, and Vicar of St. Bartholomew's,
Dublin.

J. W. S. Eev. John William Stanbridge, B.D.,
Fellow and Tutor of St. John's College, Oxford.

W. S. Eev. Wiluam Stewart, D.D.,
Professor of Biblical Criticism in the University of

Glasgow.

'}. T. S. Eev. G. T. Stokes, B.D.,

Vicar of All Saints, Blackrock, Dublin.

'. S—T. John Stuart, Esq., LL.D.,
Of the General Eegister House, Edinburgh.

^. Eev. William Stubbs, D.D.,
Canon of St. Paul's ; Eegius Professor of Modem History

in the University of Oxford.

C. A. S. Eev. Charles Anthony Swainson, D.D.,
Margaret Professor of Divinity in the University of

Cambridge ; Canon of Chichester Cathedral ; formerly
Fellow of Christ's College, Cambridge.



X LIST OP WRITERS.

INITIALS. NAMES.

H. B. S. Eev. Henry Barclay Svvete, D.D.,

Kector of Ashdon ; formerly Fellow and Divinity Lec-
turer of Gonville and Caius College, Cambridge.

E. S. T. Eev. Edward Stuart Talbot, M.A.,
Warden of Keble College, Oxford.

C. T. Eev. Charles Taylor, D.D.,

Master of St. John's College, Cambridge.

E. St. J. T. Eev. Eichard St. John Tyrwhitt, M.A.,
Formerly Student and Ehetoric Eeader of Christ Church,

Oxford.

E. V. Eev. Edmund Venables, M.A.,
Canon Eesidentiary and Precentor of Lincoln Cathedral

;

Chaplain to the Bishop of London.

H. W. Eev. Henry Wage, B.D., D.D.;
Professor of Ecclesiastical History in King's College,

London; Prebendary of St. Paul's; and Preacher of
Lincoln's Inn.

M. A. W. Mrs. Humphry Ward.
P. E. W. Eev. Frederick Edward Warren, B.D.,

Eector of Frenchay ; formerly Fellow of St. John's College,
Oxford.

H. W. W. Ven. Henry William Watkins, M.A.,
Archdeacon of Auckland ; Canon of Durham ; Professor of

Hebrew in Durham University, and Examining Chap-
lain to the Bishop of Durham.

E, B. W. Eev. Edward Barnet Wensley, B.A.,

Vicar of Hoo-Allhallows, Eochester.

B. P. W. Eev. Brooke Foss Westcott, D.D.,
or W. Canon of Peterborough ; Eegius Professor of Divinity in

the University of Cambridge ; Fellow of King's College,
Cambridge ; formerly Fellow of Trinity College.

G. W. The late Eev. George Williams, B.D.,

Vicar of Eingwood ; Hon. Canon of Winchester ; formerly
Fellow of King's College, Cambridge.

H. A. W. The Eev. Henry Austin Wilson, M.A.,
Fellow of St. Mary Magdalen College, Oxford.

Chr. W. Eev. Christophkr Wordsworth, M.A.,
Eector of Glaston, formerly Fellow of Peterhouse, and

Scholar of Trinity College, Cambridge.

J. W. Eev. John Wordsworth, M.A.,
Prebendary of Lincoln ; Examining Chaplain to the

Bishop of Lincoln; Fellow and Tutor of Brasenose
College, Oxford; Bampton Lecturer, 1881.

W. A. W. William Aldis Wright, Esq., M.A.,
Trinity College, Cambridge.

E. M. Y. Eev. Edward Mallet Young, M.A.,
Head Master of Sherborne School; formerly Fellow of

Trinity College, Cambridge.

H. W. Y. Eev. Henry William Yule, B.C.L., B.D.,

Eector of Shipton-on-Cherwell and Vicar of Hampton Gay.



Al

SOME OF THE CHIEF ARTICLES
IN THE DICTIONAEY OF CHEISTIA^ BIOGEAPHY,

LITEEATUKE, ETC. YOL. IH.

AKllCLES. AtTTHOES.

Anglo-Saxon Names Canon Stu^ and Canon Baine.

Tj -x- 1. T • 1- JO xi,- 1, c •
J.

lEev. C. W. BoASE and Eev. J.
Bntisn, Insn, and Scottish Saints ..{ „

[ GrAMMACK.

Hexapla Eev. Dr. Taylor.

HilaiT of Aries and Hilary of Poic-)_ _ ^
,

.

>Eev. Dr. Cazbnove-
tiers

J

Hippolytns Eev. Dr. Salmon.

Holy Ghost, Doctrine of Eev. Dr. Swete.

Homousios, Incarnation, Logos .. Canon Swainson, DJD.

Ignatius Canon Travers Smith.

Irenaeus Professor Lipsius of Jena.

Isidore of Seville Professor Stanley Leathes, D.D.

.Jerome Canon Fremajjtle.

John of Damascus Eev. J. H. Luptox.

Josephns Eev. Dr. Edersheim.

Jovinian Eev. J. LI. Davies,

Julian, Jovian Prebendary Wordsworth.
Justinian Professor James Bryce, M.P.
Justin Martyr Eev. H. S. Holland.

Lactantius Eev. E. S. Ffoulkes.

Leo the Great, Pope Eev. C. Gore.

Libanius J. E. Mozley, Esq.

Manes and Manichaeans Eev. G. T. Stokes.

Marcion Eev. Dr. Salmon.

Martin of Tours Eev. Dr. Cazenove.

Monnica Eev. H. G. C. Moule.
Montanism Eev. Dr. Salmon.

Muhammad Eev. Dr. Badger.

Muratorian Fragment Eev. Dr. Salmon.

Patriarchs of Alexandria, Antioch,j Canon Bright, Canon Yknables,
Jerusalem, and Constantinople .. \ and Eev. W. M. Sinclair.

Popes
Eev. J. Barmby.

I Eev. E. S. Ffoulkes.





A

DIGTIONAEY
OF

CHEISTIAN BIOGEAPHY,
LITERATURE, SECTS, AND DOCTRINES.

H
HEKMOGENES

HERMOGEXES (1), a teacher of heretical
doctrine towards the close of the 2nd century,
the chief error ascribed to him being the doc-
trine that God had formed the world, not out of
nothing, but out of previously existing uncreated
matter. Tertullian wrote two tracts in answer
to him, one of which is lost ; but the other is
estant, and is our chief source of information
?bout Hermogenes. The minuteness with which
his arguments are considered and answered
indicates that Tertullian is replying to a pub-
lished work of Hermogenes, and' to all appear-
ance that work was written in Latin. Another
piece of doctrine of Hermogenes had been pre-
served by Clement of Alexandria {Eclog. ex
Script. Proph. 56, p. 1002X which being unlike
annhmg told of him by Tertullian, had been
supposed by Mosheim (de Hebus Christ, ante
Const, p. 435), to have emanated from some
different Hermogenes. But this suspicion has
been set at rest by the since recovered treatise
on heresies by Hippolvtus, who combines in his
account of Hermogenes (riii. 17, p. 273) the
doctrines attributed to him by Clement and by
Tertullian. It is likely enough that aement
and Hippolvtus drew from a common source
namely, the work "against the heresy of Her-
mogenes," which we are told by Ensebius (H. E
iv. 24) was written by Theophilus of Antioch.
i his work of Theophilus is mentioned ako by
Theodoret {Haer. Fab. i. 19), and from it he pr<>.
^bly also drew the account which he gives of
Hermogenes in the passage referred to, in which
he clearly employs some authority different
rom the tenth book, or summary, of Hippo-
lytns^ of which he makes large use elsewhere.
Theodoret adds that Hermogenes was also
iMwered by Origen, on which the supposition
inses that he may intend under this name to
eter to the summary which we now ascribe to
iippolytus; but there is an absence of evidence
hat Theodoret regarded this work as Origen's,
ee \olkmar (Hippolytus und die rdnUschek ^

-^tgenossen, p. 54V <»o that we must suppose

It U jast p ssible that Theodoret may h»ve taken i
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HERMOGENES
some lost work of Origen's is intended. The

i

P^g". "ted make up our list of primarv

7mZ T «*7* Hermogenes, if we add som'e

afteJ^aJS
"^^^'^^^"'^ which we shall discuss

A considerable distance of time and place
separates the notices of Hermogenes by Theo-
philus and Tertullian. Theophilus survived t^
accession of Commodus in 180, but probablv not

r.?^*^*^°P.^^ °^ y^^"5 ^"^ ^^^' his death
is placed by Eusebins in his Chrmide under the
reign of Marcus Aurelius. We cannot then well^ign a later date than 180 to the teaching of
Hermogenes, which drew forth an answer from
Iheophilns

; and it mav have been earlier Wemay probably infer that Hermogenes had disci-
ples at Antioch, and therefore must have been
teaching either there or at no great distance;
and we may be certain that anv writing of hi^which was answered by Theophilus must have been
written in Greek. Tertullian's tract against
Hermogenes u assigned by Uhlhom {Fund^ta
thron. Tert. p. 60) to the year 206 or 207. In
this tract Hermogenes is spoken of as stillimng (ad hodiemum homo in saeculo) ; he isako coupled irith one Nigidius in the work on
Prescription, c. 30, as among the heretics " who
still walk perverting the ways of God." There
are indications that the work to which Tertul-
lian replies was written in Latin ; and we have
every reason to think that Hermogenes (though
probably, as his name indicates, of Greek
descent) was at the time living in Carthage,
for m the controversy Tertullian assails his
private character, entering into details in a way
which would not be intelligible unless both
were inhabitants of the same city. The same
inference may be drawn from the frequency of
lertnllian s references to Hermosenes in works
of which his errors are not the subject (de Monoa.
16; de Praescrip. 30, S3; adv. Valent. 16; de

i^T'J\ "' 2^' 22, 24). for we are led to
tbink that it was proximity which gave this
heretic an importance in his eves greater than
his general celebrity warranted. Tertullian
describes him as a turbulent man, who took
loquacity for eloquence, and impudence for firm-
ness. But two things in particular are shocking
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to his then MontaDist principles, that Hermo-
genes was a painter, and that he had married
more than once. Neander and others have con-

tended that we are not to infer from such
phrases as "pingit illicite," that Tertiiliian con-

demned the painter's art as altogether unlawful,

provided it were not employed in the service of

idolatry, and have supposed that the offence of

Hermogenes in his eyes was that he painted

mythological subjects. But there is no trace of

this limitation in the treatise itself, which shews
all through a dislike of the pictorial art, and it

appears to us that TertuUian considered that

the representation of the human form was for-

bidden by the second commandment. But it is

probably not of much practical difference how
we decide the question, for art not having been

at the time enlisted in the service of the Chris-

tian church, a painter's customers would be

almost exclusively heathen, and their tastes

would regulate his choice of subjects. As for

the charge of frequent marriages, if Hermogenes,

who must in 207 have been advanced in life,

was then married to a third wife, it would be

occasion enough, to a writer so fond of rhetorical

exaggeration as TertuUian, to describe him as

one who had formed a practice of marrying
(nubit assidufe), or who had " married more
women than he had painted." Tertullian's lan-

guage would lead us to think that Hermogenes
had not only remarried, but had endeavoured to

prove from Scripture that a second marriage

was not unlawful.

To speak now more particularly of the doc-

trines of Hermogenes, the language of Hip-

polytus might lead us to suppose that he

denied the physical possibility of creation from
nothing ; but in the representation of TertuUian
no stress is laid on the philosophic maxim,
"Nihil ex nihilo," and the eternal existence of
matter seems to be assumed only in order to

account for the origin of evil. The argument of

Hermogenes was, either God made the world out

of His own substance, or out of nothing, or out

of previously existing matter. The first or

emanation hypothesis is to be rejected, since He
who is indivisible and immutable could not

separate Himself into parts, or make Himself

other than He had ever been. The second

supposition is disproved by the existence of evil,

for if God had made all things out of nothing

unrestrained by any condition. His work would
have been all good and perfect like Himself. It

remains, therefore, that God must have formed

the world out of previously existent matter,

through the fault of which all the evil of which
we have experience is to be accounted for.

Further, God must have been always God and

Lord, therefore there must always have existed

something of which he was God and Lord. To
this last argument TertuUian replies that God
was always God but not always Lord, and
appeals to the commencement of Genesis, where
the title God is given to the Creator fi-om the

first, but the title Lord not till after the

creation of man. Concerning Tertullian's asser-

tion on this occasion that God was not always

Father, see Bull, Def. Fid. Nic. iii. 10. From
the assertion of Hermogenes that God was
always Lord of matter, Neander infers that he

must have held that God was always exercising

His lordship; consequently that he denied any

creation in time, but held that God h&d been
from eternity operating in a formative manner
on matter. TertuUian does not appear to

have drawn this consequence, and (c. 44)
assumes it as a point undisputed between him
and his opponent that there had been some
definite epoch of creation. But the account of

Hippolytus shews Neander to have been in the

right. With regard to the general argument,
TertuUian shews that the hypothesis of the

eternity of matter relieves none of the difficulties

of reconciling the existence of evil with the

attributes of God. If God exercised lordship

over matter, why did He not clear it of evil

before He employed it in the work of creation ?

If He could not do that, why did He employ in

His work that which He knew to be evil ? It

would really, he says, be more honourable to

God to make Him the free and voluntary author

of evil than to make him the slave of matter,

compelled to use it in His work, though knowing
it to be evil. He contends that the hypothesis of

Hermogenes amounts to Ditheism, for that though
he does not give to matter the name of that

God, he ascribes to it God's essential attribute

of eternity. He asks on this hypothesis what
just claim of lordship could God have over

matter which was as eternal as Himself; nay,

which might claim to be the superior of the

two ; for matter could do without God, but God,

it would seem, could not carry out His work
without coming to matter for assistance. In

the discussion every word in the Mosaic account

of creation receives minute examination, and

there is a good deal of strained verbal inter-

pretation on both sides. But it is plain that

the authority and, to all appearance, the canon

of Scripture were subjects on which both the

disputants were agreed. Nay, TertuUian counts

the Scripture so exclusive a ground of authority

that its mere silence is decisive in his favour,

and since it makes no mention of pre-existent

matter, he holds that those who assert its exist-

ence incur the woe denounced against those

who add to that which is written.

Though the word " materialist " is first heard

of in this controversy, the views of Hermogenes

were very unlike those which in modern times

go by that name, and it may be doubted whethei

our word matter exactly corresponds to tht!

hyle of Hermogenes. The latter word seems t(

have included the ideas of shapelessness anc

disorderly motion, so that though in our moderr

language all the sensible world may be describee

as material, it was not so in the language o

this discussion. That which became K6<Tfw

ceased to be hyle, and, in fact, TertuUian doe

not admit the existence of matter in the sens

of Hermogenes. Hermogenes held matter to b

infinite, and refuses to apply to it any predicat<

It is without form, and the difficulty of cor

ceiving any quiescent object without attributin

to it some outline, is got over by describin

matter as in a perpetual state of turbulent res'

less motion, like water boiling in a pot. It

not to be called good, else it would not haij

needed the Deity to fashion it, nor bad, else
'

would not have been capable of being reduced

order. It is not to be called corporeal, becaul

motion, which is one of its essential attribut

is incorporeal, nor incorporeal because out of

!

bodies are made. Hermogenes repudiated t|
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, stoic notiou that God pervades matter, or is in
|

it like honey in a honeycomb ; hb idea was that

; the Deity, without intermixing with matter,
|

^ operated on it by His mere approach and by i

t" shewing Himself, just as beauty affects the

^ mind by the mere sight of it (an illustration

I
Tery appropriate for a painter to use), or as

:s a magnet causes motion without any actual

i contact and merely on being brought near.

if By this approach part of matter was reduced
'§ to order, and became the Koa/ios, but part

P always remains unsubdued; and this it is to

i|: be supposed was in the theory of Hermogenes
i^j the source oi evil.

s Tertullian acutely remarks that this language
!- about God's drawing near to matter as well as

the use of the words above and below with

reference to the relative position of God and
matter cannot be reconciled with the doctrine

of Hermogenes as to the infinity of matter.

The lost tract of Tertullian against Hermo-
nes discussed the origin of the soul, which
^rmogenes ascribed to matter, Tertullian to

•? breath of life inspired by God at the forma-

a of man (Gen. ii. 7). Tertullian accuses his

-jponent of mistranslation of this passage in

substituting the word Spirit for breath, his

supposed object in substituting the higher word
apparently being to exclude the possibility of

interpreting this part of the verse with reference

to the communication of the soul, since the
Divine Spirit could not be supposed capable of

falling into sin. This passage gives one of the
indications that the tract to which Tertullian

replies was written in Latin ; and it is not sur-

prising if Hermogenes, as a Greek by birth, did

not use the current Latin translation of the
Bible, but rendered for himself.

We have said that Tertullian has not men-
tioned an opinion of Hermogenes recorded by
Clement, Hippolytus, and Theodoret. This is

that our Lord on His ascension left Hb body in

the sun, and Himself ascended to the Father, a
doctrine which he derived or confirmed from the
words of the 19th Psalm, " He hath placed his

tabernacle in the sun." Theodoret adds that
Hermogenes taught that the devil and the
mons would be resolved into hyle. This last

trine agrees very well with the doctrine that

^1 the soul derived its origin from matter. With
*i regard to the former, it b a common point of

'^^sostic doctrine that our Lord's nature was
" er the Passion resolved into its elements, and
it only the purely spiritual part ascended to

^ Father. But on no other point does Her-
ijenes approach to Gnostic teaching; in his

ory of creation, he recognises neither ema-
tion from God nor anything intervening
tween God and matter; his general doctrine
H confessedly orthodox, and it would seem
it he had no wish to separate from the church,
I that he did not consider himself as trans-
•ssing the limits of Christian philosophic
culation.

It remains to notice Philaster's confused
:ount of Hermogenes. It would not cause
ich difficulty that (Haer. 53) he counts the

"•^rmogenians but as a school of Sabelhans,

Id
after Hermogenes in the same way as the

:eani after Praxeas. Though the silence of
ollian gives ns every reason to believe that
nogenes himself was orthodox on this point.

hb followers may very possibly have allied

themselves with those of Praxeas against their

common opponent. But in the next section

Philaster tells of Galatian heretics, Selencus and
Hermias, and attributes to them the very doctrines

of Hermogenes that matter was co-eternal with
God, that man's sonl was from matter, and that

our Lord deposited Hb body in the sun in

accordance with the words of the Psalm already

quoted. It is beyond all probability that such

a combination of doctrines could have been
taught independently by two heretics, and it is

not very likely that Hermogenes had disciples in

Galatia ; we may therefore reasonably believe

that Philaster's Hermias is Hermogenes. Philas-

ter however attributes to hb heretics other

doctrines which we have no reason to think

were held by Hermogenes : that evil proceeded

sometimes from God, sometimes from matter;
that there was no visible Paradise ; that water
baptbm was not to be used, seeing that souls

had been formed from wind and fire, and that

the Baptist had said that Christ should baptize

with the Holy Ghost and with fire ; that angels,

not Christ, had created men's souls; that thb
world was the only " infemum," and that the

only resurrection b that resurrection of the

human race which daily takes place in the pro-

creation of children. Philaster may have read
tracts which have not come down to ns, in

which Tertullian made mention of Hermogenes,
and possibly if we had the lost tract J)e Para-
diso it might throw light on Philaster's state-

ments. But we are safe in rejecting his account
as untrustworthy, even though it be not possible

for us now to trace the origin of hb confusion.

The tract against Hermogenes has been
analysed by writers on Tertullian ; e.g. Neander,
Antignosticus, p. 448, Bohn's translation ; Kaye,
Tertullian, p. 532; Hauck, Tertullian, p. 240.

The reader may also consult the articles on
Hermogenes in Tillemont, iii. and Walch, Hist,

der Eetz. i. 576. [G. S.]

HERMOGENES (2), ST. In the Mart, ffiero-

nym. May 3, mention b made of Hermogenes of

Liminata, which should be probably emendated
to Anineta ifi the ecclesiastical province of Asia,

of which see he b accounted the first bbhop.
(Gams, Series Episc. 444 ; Le Qnien, Oriens
Christ, i. 709.) He b conjectnrally identified

with the person mentioned by St. Paul (2 Tim.
L 15) . [L D.]

HERMOGENES (3)—Dec. 10. Martyr at
Alexandria under Maximin with Menas and
Eupaphus. (Bas. 3fen. ; Mart. Molani.)

[G. T. S.]

HERMOGENES (4), bishop ofCaesarea in

Cappadocia, predecessor of Dianins. The one act
by which he b known to ns b hb ordination
of Eostathius of Sebaste (after deposition by
Eulalius), on hb production of a confession of
faith so strictly orthodox as to set at rest all pre-

vious suspicions. His death must be placed before

A.D. 341. (BasiL £p. 244 [82], § 9 ; 263 [741
§ 3 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 371.) [E. V.]

HERMOGENES (6), a Novatian bbhop
who assisted at the episcopal consecration of the
presbyter Sabbatius at Constantinople, causing
a division in that sect between 391 and 407
on the paschal question. Hermogenes had been

B 2
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previously denounced by Sabbatius himself on

account of his blasphemous writings. (Socr.

H. E. vii. 12.) [Sabbatius.] [G. T. S.]

HERMOGENES (6), apparently one of

several deacons of Macedonia in the year 414.

(Innoc. Pap. ep. 17, in Patr. Lat. xx. 526.)

HERMOGENES (7), bishop of Rhinocorura

(Farma), on the frontier of Egypt and Palestine.

He took part in the third general council at

Ephesus, A.D. 431 (Mansi, vi. 874), where he

sided with Cyril's party, and was subsequently

sent to Rome to gain over pope Coelestinus.

He did not, however, arrive until the death of

Coelestinus, but his successor Xystus mentions

the envoy in his epistle to Cyril (Patrol. Lat.

1. 583). Isidore of Pelusium addressed several

epistles to Hermogenes. (Patrol. Graec. Ixxviii.

lib. i. 419, et seq. ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 542.)

[J. de S.]

HERMOGENES (8), bishop of Cassandria

(the ancient Potidaea) in Macedonia, present at

the " Latrocinium Ephesinum," A.D. 449 ; he

also attended the council of Chalcedon. (Le

Quien, Oriem Christ, ii. 77 : Mansi, vi. 847, 930.)

[L. D.]

HERMOGENES (9>—April 17. Martyr at

Antioch with a deacon named Peter, probably

the same as Hermes martyr at Salona, noted on

April 18 in Wright's Syr. Mart, in Jour. Sac. Lit.

1866, p. 426. {Mart. Horn. Vet. ; Mart. Adon.,

Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HERMOGENES (10)—April 19. Martyr
with Gains, Expeditus, Aristonicus, and Rufus

at Melitene in Armenia, probably the same as

Hermogenes, martyr with Elpidius at the same

place and commemorated on Mav 3 in Wright's

-Syr. Mart, in Jour. Sac. Lit. 1866", p. 426. (^Mart.

Bom. Vet. ; Mart. Adon., Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HERMOGENES (11)—April 25. Martyr at

Syracuse with Evodius. (Mart. Usuard.)

[G. T. S.]

HERMOGENES (12), martyr with Donatus

and twenty-two others ; commemorated on Dec.

12, (Usuard.) [C. H.]

HERMOGENES (13), eleventh bishop of

Agrigentura, cir. 800, the next known subse-

quently to Georgius (22), commemorated on

Nov. 24. After him the succession in this see

was interrupted by the Saracen conquest.

(Pirro, Sic. Sac. i. 695 ; Cajetan, Vit. SS. Sic. ii.

32.) [C. H.]

HERMOGENLA.NUS (1), placed by the

Sammarthani fifth bishop of Limoges, between
Atticus and Adelphius, cir. 210-247, and
imagined by some to have been reckoned as

metropolitan of Aquitaine before the honour

was, by a new division of Gaul, transferred to

Bourges. (Gall. Christ, ii. 501.) [C. H.]

HERMOGENIANUS (2), a friend of St.

Augustine, concerning whose treatise contra

Academicos he expressed a judgment which
Augustine considered too favourable. Augus-
tine wrote to ask his further opinion about some
passages in the third part of the same treatise.

Aug. Ep. i. [H. W. P.]

HERMYLUS

HERMOGENIANUS (3), praetorian pre-

fect. [EUGENIUS (46).]

HERMOGRATES (Mart. Usuard. July 27),

martyr. [Hermippus.] [G. T. S.]

HERMOLAUS (1) (Harmolaus, Mart. Ram.
Fe«.)—July 26, Bas. Men.; July 27, Usuard.

Martyr at Nicomedia under Maximin. He con-

verted St. Pantaleon. [Hermippus.] (Acta SS.

Boll. Jul. vi. 427--429 ; Mart. Adon., Wandal-

bert.) [G. T. S.]

HERMOLAUS (2), . bishop of Attyda in

Phrygia Pacatiana. He signed the protest

against opening the council of Ephesus, A.D. 431,

before the arrival of John of Antioch, but joined

the council when it was opened. (Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, i. 825 : Mansi, v. 768, 589.)

[L. D.]

HERMOLAUS (3), bishop of Carpasia in the

island of Cyprus ; Olympius of Constantia added

his name to the subscription to the definition of

the faith read before the emperor Marcian at

the sixth session of the council of Chalcedon,

A.D. 451. By Carteriopolis here Le Quien

believes Carpasia is intended. (Mansi, vii.

165 n. ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 1068.)

[L. D.]

HERMON (1), bishop of Jerusalem; suc-

ceeding Zabdas, or Zebadiah, 302, and succeeded

by Macarius A.D. 311 (Euseb. H. E. vii. 32;

Epiphan. Haer. Ixvi. § 20). The Greek Menaea

commemorate him on March 7, and state that

he sent out bishops to preach the Gospel among
the heathen, especially in Tauric Scythia (the

Crimea). The chronicle of Eusebius does not

make Macarius's episcopate begin till A.D. 313,

but it is much confused at this period. (Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, iii. 154.) [E. V.]

HERMON (2), bishop of Bubastus (Basta),

in the province of Augustamnica Secunda. He

lived c. A.D. 340, as we infer from a mention of

his name in a letter of Ammonius addressed to

Theophilus of Alexandria (§ 23), which is to be

found in the AA. SS. 14 Mai. iii. 356. (Le

Quien. Or. Christ, ii. 561.) [J. de S.]

HERMOPHILUS (1), apparently a heretic of

the school of Artemon, mentioned in company

with Theodotus, Asclepiades, and Apollonides or

Apolloniug in a writing against the Artemonites,

composed at the beginning of the 3rd century,

of which fragments are preserved by Eusebius

(H. E. V. 28), and which is said by Theodoret

(Haer. Faib. ii. 5) to have been entitled The Little

Labyrinth [Hippolytus, p. 98]. The writer's

object is to shew that what professed to be the

" corrected " copies of the Scriptures in use by

these several heretics did not agree together.

[G. S.]

HERMOPHULUS (2), bishop of Diocaesarea

in Isauria, on the river Calycadnus. He signed

the synodical letter of the Isaurian province to

the emperor Leo, in reference to the murder of

Proterius, A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 774 ; Le Quien,

Or. Christ, ii. 1022.) [J. de S.]

HERMYLUS—Jan. 13. Martyr with Stra-

tonicus at Belgrade (Singidunum) under

Licinius. They were drowned in the Danube.

(Bas. Mm. ; Acta SS. Boll. Jan. i. 769.)

[G. T. S.]
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HEKXAXTJS, HEEXIANUS. [Ebsas (8).]

HERXEUS, abbat of Le Mans. [Eexeus.]

HERXICIUS (Ersicius), a disciple of St.

Putrick, when he was at Kill-garadh, co. Gal-

way. In the Tripartite Life of St. Patrick (Col-

gan, Tr. Tkaum, 136, c 50, 177 n. »») there is

mention of three brothers, Bemicius, Hibemicins,

Emicins ; they were Franks, and received places

of retirement from St. Patrick, but the only

place named is Baslick, co. Roscommon. Tirechan

(^Armotations in the Book of Armagh) calls the

three Inaepius, Bemicius, and Hemicins. (Petrie,

Bound Towers, 165-6.) [J. G.]

HERO (1) (Heros, "Hpuv, "Hpas), successor

of St. Ignatius as third bishop of Antioch. Xeale

calls Mm " friend and deacon " of Ignatius.

He is said to have occupied the see twenty

years, a.d. 116-136. He is stated to have

closed his course by martyrdom (Euseb. H. E.

iii. 36, ad fin., iv. 20). He was commemorated

on Oct. 17 {Mart. Usuard., Adon.). One of the

spurious Ignatian Epistles is addressed to him.

A supposititious address of Hero to Ignatius is

given from a Vatican MS. by Baronius (ad ann.

110, §7). .

[E.V.]

HERO (2) ("Hp«y. Heros, Usuard)—June

28, disciple in the school of Origen ; the fourth

of that school who suffered martyrdom for the

faith. (Euseb. H. E. vi. 4 ; Frf.' Ram. Mart.
;

Mart. Usuard., Adon., Notker.) [G. T. 8-3

HERO (3) ("HpwjO—Dec 14. Martyr at

Alexandria in the Decian persecution with Ater

and Isidorus. (Euseb. H. E. vi. 41, p. 239

;

Mart. Adon., Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HERO (4) C'Hpwj'), bishop of Diospolis

(Thebae or Hon), in Thebais Secunda, c
362. He publicly apostatized at Antioch, pro-

bably during the visit paid by the emperor

Julian to that city, and, as it is said, without

any compulsion. Not long afterwards he was
reduced to great poverty, and being equally

espised by heathen and Christian, he died

aiserably and in the streets. (Philostorg. H. E.

ii. 13 ; Theophanes, Chron. s. a. 355, Migne,

atr. Gr. cviii. 162; Chron. Pasch. s. a. 363,

Migne, u. s. xcii. 745.) This cannot have been

the Hero [Hebo (7)] mentioned by Jerome
(of. Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 611). [T. W. D.]

HERO (5), a native of Alexandria and monk
'f Tabenne in Egypt, under St. Theodorns. He
lied on Easter Eve, A.D. 367, and Theodorus,
'vhile soothing his last moments, foretold his

'jvn death, which followed shortlv afterwards.

( Vit. Pachomii, cap. xii. § 94 in Acta SS. Boll.

14 MaL iiL 333 a.) [I, G. S.]

HERO (6) ("HpewX a philosopher, on whom
Gregory Nazianzen composed an eulogistic dis-

course {Orat. 23 al. 25). He is supposed to be
the same with the cynic Maximus. [Maximus.]

[E. v.]

HERO (7), bishop of Lemnadus, in Egypt, men-
tioned in the paschal letter (§ 26) of Theophilus,
bishop of Alexandria, for the year 402, as having
died, and been succeeded by Naseas. The letter

HEROS 5

was translated bv Jerome, and forms his ep. 98,

ed. Vail. (Le Qien, Or. Christ, u. 639.)

[W. H. F.]

HERO (8), bishop of Thcnnesus in Egypt,

to the north of Tanis. He was present at the

fourth general council at Chalc«ion, A.D. 451,

where he protested against the condenmation of

Dioscorus. (Mansi, vi. 572 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

ii. 549.) [J. de S.]

HERO, bishop of Langres. [Erokub.]

HERODES (1). (Euseb. E. H. iv. 15.)

[POLYCARPUS.]

HERODES (2), proconsul of Africa, to whom
application was made for the expulsion of the

Donatist bishops who had consecrated Marimian.

This took place in pursuance of the decree of

the council of Bagaia, A.D. 394, and before the

expiration of that year. Herodes appears to

have pronounced sentence against the Maximian-

ists, but it appears also that it was not imme-
diately or formally carried out. (Aug. En, in Ps.

Ivii. 15 ; c. Cresc. iiL 56-62 ; iv. 4, 5, TiUemont

;

69, ToL vL 170, 171.) [Feuciaxus (4>]
A question has been raised as to the identity

of Herodes with Seranus, whose sentence against

the Maximianists is on record (Aug. c. Cresc.

iv. 48, 58, vol. vi. p. 570). But this seems to be

unlikely, for the following reasons : (a) Augus-

tine says that the case was brought before three

or four proconsuls, of whom he names the first

and the last, viz. Herodes and Theodorus. (6)

This being the case, it is unlikely that in the

same treatise, though not in the same part of

it, and in a formal description of what took

place, he should call the same person by two
different names, which are never used in con-

junction with each other, (c) The first applica-

tion was directed chiefly against Felicianus and

Praetextatus, but that of Seranus against

Salvius of Membresa. (d) In his' account of

these last proceedings Augustine insinuates that

the proconsul was influenced either by partiality

or by respect for the council of Bagaia, but no
suggestion of this kind appears in reference to

Herodes (TiUemont, vL note 38, p. 725).

[H. W. P.]

HERODIANUS, apparently one of the

deacons of Macedonia addressed by Innocent,

A.D. 414. (Dionys. Exig. Collect. Deer. num. 50

;

Innoc Pap. ep. i? in Patr. Lat. xz. 526.)

[C. H.]

HERODIOy, reputed to have been one of

the seventy disciples and bishop of Novae Patrae

(Patras). He was murdered in a riot of the

heathen at the instigation of the Jews. (Bas.

Menol. ; Le Quien, Orims Christ, ii. 123.) He
was commemorated March 28 and April 8.

(Boll. Ada SS. 8 Ap. \. 741.) [G. T. S.]

HERON ; see generally Hero. For Heron II.

of Antioch see Eros.

HEBONIUS, a friend at Lyons to whom
Sidonius Apollinaris wrote from Rome, giving

an account of his journey and illness. (Sidon.

Apoll. i. 5, Epp. L 5, 9. Migne, Patr. Lat. Iviii.

452, 462.) [S. A. B.]

HEROS. [Hero (2% Eros.]

HEROS (1) ("Hpws), lepnted first bishop of
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Hierapolis, originally a pagan of Hierapolis, who
received Philip the apostle into his house when
the people threatened to stone him, and being

converted was consecrated by Philip bishop of

Hierapolis. (Nicetas Paphlago, Oratio is., on

St. Philip, in Patr. Gr. cv. 192 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 833.) [L. D.]

HEROS (2) (Eros), metropolitan of Aries,

If we may credit the Chronicle ascribed to Dexter,

he was bishop of Derthosa, Dertosa, Tortosa, in

Spain. (Dext. Chron. s. a. 400, n. Biviar.) It

is not improbable that Heros allied himself with
the cause of the rebel Constantine during its

brief triumph in Spain, and that when the

revolt of Gerontius took place he was compelled

to flee into Gaul. He was certainly intruded

into Aries (" plebe cleroque contradicente "),

and it would appear by Constantine, who may
have appointed him to the see as a reward for

his loyalty in Spain. (Zosim. Ep. Aurel. et

Univ. Ep. per Afi-ic. Migne, Patrol, xx. 649,

654; Mansi, iv. 353, A.D. 417; JafFe, Regest.

Pont. Rom. 27.) Lazarus bishop of Aix and his

friend Heros were both denounced by Zosimus
as " unknown men, and aliens who had obtained

their sees in Gaul by unworthy means " {^Ep.

Aurel. Mansi, iv. 350). During the siege which
Constantine sustained at Aries, A.D. 411, Heros
ordained him to the presbyterate ; but if this was
designed for his protection in the event of

capture, it proved of no avail, as he was put to

death shortly after his surrender (Sozomen, H. E.

ix. 15). The year following, A.D. 412, Heros was
driven out from Aries by the people of the city,

and Patroclus, a" friend of Constantius, by whom
Constantine had been defeated, was elected to

the vacant see (Prosper. Chrun. s. a. ; Gallii

Christ, i. .578). Heros fled to Palestine in com-
pany with his friend Lazarus, who had also re-

signed the see of Aix. There they both took

a leading part in opposition to Pelagius. A
libellus of theirs accusing him of heresy was
presented to the council of Diospolis, Dec. 415.

(Gamier, Diss. ii. ad. pt. i. Marii Merc, in Migne,
Patrol, xlviii. 327 ; Augustine, de Gest. Palae.<t.

1, 2, 5, 12, 23, 29, 30, 43, 58, 62; Photius,

cod. liv. He calls Heros NeVopos.) Neither of

them was present on that occasion, however

:

they excused themselves on the plea that one of

them was ill (Garnier, u. s. ; Aug. u. s.). For
this they were afterwards severely reprimanded
by Zosimus {Ep. Sept. 21, u. s.). They also sent

letters about Pelagius to the African bishops

by Orosius, which were read at the councils

of Carthage and Milevis, A.D. 416 (Garnier,

Diss. u. s. 331, 333). When Zosimus bishop of

Rome wrote his second letter to the African

bishops on the subject of Pelagianism (w. s.), the

libellus which Heros and Lazarus had pre-

sented at Diospolis had also been forwarded to

Rome from Palestine, and it is noticed by him
accordingly (m. s.). In Oct. A.D. 417, another

council in the matter of Pelagius was held at

Antioeh, and Heros and Lazarus also presented

a libellus against him and his followers to that

assembly. (Mar. Mercator, Commonilor, iii. 5 in

Migne, Patrol, xlviii. 100 ; Garnier, Diss. u. s.

344.) Nothing is known of either Heros or

Lazarus after this.

There is great discrepancy between the

character assigned to Heros by Prosper, who
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speaks of him as " vir sanctus et beati Martini

discipulus " {Chron. a. a. 412), and that which is

assigned to him by Zosimus, who calls him
" Tyrannus, patronus caedis " (Sept. 21, u. s.).

Cardinal Noris explains this by the supposition

that Prosper was so ardent a supporter of the

party which still adhered to- Heros after his ex-

pulsion that he was blind to his ill-deserts, while

Zosimus, who was well informed as to the real

character of the intruder, espoused the cause of

Patroclus. (Noris, Corrig. et Add. ad Hist. Pelag.

Opera, iv. 743 ; Zosimus, Ep. Unto. Episc. per
Gall. March 22, 417 ; Mansi, iv. 359 ; Jaffe, Reg.

Pont. 27.)

Mabillon tells ns that he had seen an ancient

Arelate diptych with the name " Erotis Episcopi,"

but without the -f prefixed to it. In the dip-

tych the name is the fifteenth in the succession

of bishops of the see. ( Vet. Analect. 220 ; Hist.

Litt. de France, ii. 147.) [T. W. D.]

HEROTES, the bearer of a message to St.

Augustine from Honoratus, a Donatist (Aug. Ep.

49). [Honoratus (7).] [H. W. P.]

HERRED, a Mercian priest, who attests the

act of bishop Deneberht of Worcester, by which
he grants land for life to a priest named Balthun,

between 798 and 822 (Kemble, C. D. 181).

[S.]

HERTGEXOBERTUS, twenty-first bishop

of Limoges between Rusticus and Caesarius, in

the latter half of the 7th century. {Gall.

Christ, ii. 505.) [S. A. B.]

HERUMBERTUS (HERCDMBERTtra, Heb-
IMBERTUS, Erkanbertus), ST., first bishop of

Minden in Westphalia. If this see was founded

in 780, as the verses and certain chronicles

quoted by the Bollandists assert, it could only

have been as an outlying mission, since the

progress of Charles the Great's campaigns

against the Saxons could not have admitted of

a more permanent establishment at that time

(cf. Rettberg, Eirchengeschichte Deutschlands,

ii. 446). The chronology which places Her-

umbert's life in the early years of the 9th

century is more credible (803-813). Little is

known of him, but we learn from the Traditions

et Antiquitates Fuldenses, edited by Dronke, that

he had a sister named Burscuint (c. iv. No. 9,

p. 16), and possibly another called Lutburc, a

nun (c. xli. p. 96), and that he was possessed

of considerable wealth, as his gifts to the

monastery of Fulda comprised 253 slaves,

twentv-three farms, and 170 hides of land

(p. 96). He is said to have sprung from a noble

Saxon family, and to have been educated at

Wiirzburg, where he was ordained priest. He
is commemorated July 9, and was succeeded in

the see by Hadowart. (Boll. Acta SS. Jul. iL

727-8; Gams, Series Episc. 294; Rettberg, iL

446-7 ; Eckhart, Francon. Orient, i. 782-3

;

ii. 25.) [S. A. B.]

HERUS, al. lee. Heros (Hieron. Chron. ann.

Chr. 143), bishop of Antioeh. [Eros.] [C. H.]

HERVAEUS (HuvARNUs), ST., abbat in

Brittany in the 6th century. He was the son ot

Huvarnion, an accomplished and pious noble, whoJ
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after visiting king Childebert on his accession in

A.D. 515, stayed four years at court, and then,

returning to Brittany, married Rivanone, a

maiden assigned to him for a wife in a dream.

Their son Herraeus was bom blind, and Huvar-
nion died soon afterwards, learing the boy to the

guardianship of his mother, by whom he was
carefully educated. He shewed extraordinary

ability, and notwithstanding his blindness sur-

passed all his fellows in learning. Desirous of a

monastic life, he stayed seren years with the

monk Martinianus, learning the necessary rules

and services, and then passed under the care of

his uncle, St. Vulphro^us. Upon the death of

this uncle and of his mother he became the first

abbat cf a monastery which he built upon some
land given him by Clovigonus of the town of

Laungedrec in Comubia Gallica. There are

extant many legends of his good works and
miracles.

On his death, in extreme old age, he was
buried in a stone sarcophagus in his oratory,

over which was erected the church of Land
Houame. He is commemorated on June 17.

(Boll. Acta S3. Jun. iii. 366, Life written by
Albertus Magnus.) [I. G. S.j

HERYAEUS (Harifetjs, Hermes), thirty-

th archbishop of Besanc^on, sacceeding

Lnrulcns or Amicus, and followed by St.

"Gedeon, in the latter half of the 8th centurv.

{Gail. Christ, rv. 19.) [S. A B.]

HESECHIUS, HESICmUS. [Hestchius.]

HESIODUS (1), imaginary bishop of Corinth,

according to " Praedestinatus " (i. 49) a man
who is said to have raised the dead, who was the
first adversary of the Arians, and in answer to

whose prayers the death of Arius took place.

[G. S.]

HESIODUS (2), enumerated by "Praedes-
tinatus" in his title and also Ilaer. 83, with
Epiphanius, Polycrates, and Africanus as a
'vriter in Greek against heresies. There is no
; ason to believe in his existence. [G. S.]

HESPERIUS, martyr. [Exupertos.]

HESPERroS (1), martyr at Antioch with
'iyceritis and Sosistratus; commemorated on
une 8. They are described in Wright's ^rian
ijrtyrology as of " the number of the ancients"

l7o«m. Sac. Lit. 1866, p. 427). [G. T. S.]

HESPERIUS (2X bishop of Pitane, in the
' clesiastical province of Asia, present at the
uncil of Chalcedon, 451. In the sixth session

was employed by Stephen bishop of Ephesus
' subscribe the names of the sufiragans of
I'hesus who were absent. (Mansi, vii. 168; Le
.'uien, Oriena Christ, i. 705.) [L. D.]

HESPERIUS (8), correspondent of Sidonius
' pollinaris, addressed in the tenth letter
t his second book of Epistles. He appears

' have been devoted to literature, and had
-ked Sidonius to send him any verse he had
ritten since their parting. The Hesperins
ilogised in the twenty-second letter of the
urth book to Leo, is no doubt the same. He is

lere spoken of as " vir magnificus, gemma

HESYCHIUS 7

amicomm litterammque." St. Ruricius also

corresponded with him. (iligne, Patr. Lat. Iviii.

486, 626 ; Ruricius, Epist. 3, 4, 5, in Patr. Lat.
Iviii. 70-73; Chillier, Mist. g€n. des Auteurs
sacr€s, X. 384 ; Hist. Litt. de la France, ii. 656-
658.) [S. A B.]

HESPERIUS (4) (SPEEirs, Spercs), twenty-
third bishop of Metz, succeeding Agatimber,
and followed by St. VUlicus, said to have been
consecrated A.D. 525. He was present at the
council of Clermont in 535, and subscribed the
letter addressed by the assembled bishops to
king Theodebert. He is said to have died Aug.
23, A.D, 542, after an episcopate of seventeen
years. He was buried in the church of St.

Clement, at Metz. (Mansi, viiL 863-4; Gail.

Christ, xiii. 687.) [S. A. B.]

HESPERUS—May 2. He and his wife Zoe
were slaves of one Catulus, by whom they were
put to death at Attalia in Pamphylia for refusing
to partake of a heathen banquet. They suffered

under Hadrian. There was a church consecrated
to St. Zoe at Constantinople. (Bas. Men. ; Pro-
cop. 1. i. c. 3 ; Acta SS. Boll. MaL i. 178.)

[G. T. S.]

HESYCHAS, hermit. [HEsrcrars (19).]

HESYCHASTAE CH<rvxa<rroO- Solitaries,

who retired to the desert, and there spent their

lives in quiet meditation and worship (Nil.

Epp. lib. iv. epp. 17, 54, in Migne, Patr. Gr.
Ixxix. 558, 575 ; Theod. Studit. Orat. xi. § 44
in Migne, «. s. xcix. 847). The emperor Justi-

nian granted them especial exemptions {Novell.

V. iii. 2, A.D. 535). [T. W. D.]

HESYCHIUS (1) asicitrsX one of the seven
apostolic men sent to Spain from Rome by the
apostles, according to ancient Spanish tradition.

He is supposed to have been bishop of Carcesa

(? Cazorla). (Gams, Kirchengesch. von Spanien,

L 193.) [Caeciucs (4).] [M. A W.]

HESYCHIUS (2), bishop of Salona (Spalato)

in Dalmatia, placed in the episcopal lists of

that see next to Symphorianus, and in the time
of Hadrian. It is uncertain whether there was
but one bishop X)f the name at this time or an
Hesychius IL following Hesychius I. There
was a later Hesychius (Xo. 6) of some import-
ance. (Farlati, lUyric. Sacr. i. 545.)

[J. de S.]

HESYCJHIUS (3) (HesechittsX bishop of

an Egyptian see, is mentioned as the author, with
Phi leas, Theodorus, and Pachumins, of a letter

to Meletius, schismatic bishop of Lycopolis in

Egypt. The letter is given in a Latin version in

Gallandius, Bibl. Patrum, iv. 67, and was written

about A.D. 296. It is a remonstrance to Me-
letius on the irregular ordinations which he
held in other dioceses, and was written at the

time the authors were in prison, and in the life-

time of Peter of Alexandria. The martyrdom
of Hesychius under Galerius, with Phileas, Pachu-
mins, and Theodorus, is recorded in Eus. Hist.

Ecci. viii. 13. The martyr Hesychius has been

ordinarily identified with the reviser of the text

of the Septuagint, and of the New Testament, or

at.least of the Gospels, which obtained extensive

currency in Egypt. Though there is nothing to
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prove it there are no grounds for questioning

the truth of this identification. This Hesychiaa

recension is mentioned more than once by
Jerome, who states that it was generally

accepted in Egypt, as that of his fellow-martyr,

Lucian of Antioch, was in Asia Minor and the

East, "Alexandria et Aegyptus in LXX suis

Hesychium laudut auctorem ; Constantinopolis

usque Antiochiam Luciani exemplaria probat,"

(Hieron. Praef. in Paralipom. ad Ghromat. Ep.

107. The same words occur in the Apologia II.

adv. Eufin. vol. i. p. 763, Paris, 1609.) Jerome
also refers to this recension as " exemplaria

Alexandrina" (in Esai. Iviii. 11). We know
little or nothing more of Hesychius's edition of

the LXX. It was doubtless an attempt, like that

of Lucian, which is more often mentioned, to

purify the text of the LXX in use in the

churches of Egypt, by the collation of various

manuscripts, and by recourse to other means of

assistance at hand. Jerome speaks with some
degree of contempt of his labours in the field of

Old Testament recension, and still more of his

and Lucian's recension of the Gospels. If we
are to interpret his words strictly, Hesychins,
as well as Lucian, added so much to the text as

to lay them open to the charge of falsifying the

Gospels and rendering their work " apocryphal."

He writes : " Praetermitto eos codices quos, a

Luciano et Hesychio nuncupates, paucorum
hominum asserit perversa contentio, quibus nee

in Veteri Testamento post LXX interpretes

emendare quod licuit, nee in novo profuit emen-
dasse, cum multarum gentium Unguis Scriptura

antea translata doceat falsa esse quae addita

sunt " (Hieron. Praef. in Evang. ad Batnasum).

The words of the famous Decretal of Gelasius

(c. A.D. 500) " On ecclesiastical books," which are,

however, regarded by Credner (Zur Gesch. d. K.
p. 216) as additions to the original decree
" made at the time it was republished in Spain

under the name of Hormisdas, c. A.D. 700-800 "

(Westcott, Hist, of Can. p. 448, note 1) are

equally condemnatory. " Evangelia quae falsavit

Lucianus—Apocrypha," " Evangelia quae fal-

savit Isicius (Hesychius)—Apocrypha " (Labbe,

Concil. iv. 126). Dr. Westcott pronounces

the speculations of Hug as to the influence of

this recension, " of which nothing is certainly

known," " as quite unsatisfactory " (ibid.).

Bleek states that " before Hug, Semler, and
after him Eichhorn, attribute both to Hesychius

and Lucian, and their editions of the sacred text

a far more weighty part in the criticism of the

New Testament than they deserve (Bleek, Introd.

to New Test. vol. ii. p. 382, Clark's trans. 12),

(Hody, de Biblior. Text. Orig. p. 303 ; Fabric.

Bihl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 547, ed. Harles, lib. v.

c. 1, § 12 ; cf. also lib. iii. c. 13, § 14, lib. iv.

c. 35). Fabricius is inclined to identify this

Hesychius with the author of the celebrated

Greek lexicon (^Bibl. Graec. lib. iv. c. 35, § 4, 5).

This, however, is very unlikely. The lexico-

grapher has been shewn, by the investigations

of Alberti and Welcker {Ehein. Mus. pp. 269 ff.

411 flf.), to have been almost certainly a pagan
living towards the end of the 4th century of the

Christian era. The Christian glosses and refer-

ences to Christian writers are now regarded as

interpolations by a later hand. [E. V.]

HESYCHIUS (4), the name of five bishops

HESYCHIUS

who attended the council of Nicaea in 326,
viz., of

—

Alexandria minor (Alexandretta, Scandaret,

Iskenderun) in Cilicia. (Mansi, ii. 694; Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 903.) He also attended
the dedication council at Antioch, in 341.
(Mansi, ii. 1308.)

Amastris (Sesamus), in Paphlagonia {Mansi,
ii. 694; Le Quien, i. 561), other readings of the

bishop's name being Eutychius, Eupsychius,

Euphronius.

Isauria, chorepiscopus in. (Mansi, ii. 696.)
Neapolis in Pisidia. (Mansi, ii. 695 ; Le

Quien, i. 1047.)

Prusa in Bithynia. (Mansi, ii. 696 ; not in

Le Quien, i. 615.) [L D.]

HESYCHIUS (6), the name of two bishops

at the council of Constantinople in 381, viz. of

—

Comana in Pamphylia (Mansi, iii. 570), which
Le Quien (i. 1009) seems to read Cotena.

Epiphania in Cilicia (Mansi, iii. 569 ; Le
Quien, ii. 897). [J. de S.]

HESYCHIUS (6), bishop of Salona

(Spalato) in Dalmatia, not, as has been sup-

posed, an African bishop. He succeeded John IV.

in 405 and died cir. 429 (Farlati, lilyr. Sac. ii.

64-90). A letter to him from St. Chrysostom is

extant, thanking him for his sympathy, and

requesting him to use his best exertions on

behalf of the afflicted Eastern church, A.D. 406
(Chrys. Ep. 1 83, vol. vii. p. 848, ed. Gaume). Hesy-
chius was strongly opposed to excessive rapidity

in conferring the several degrees of the ministry,

and wrote on this subject to pope Zosimus, who
warmly supported his view, A.D. 418 (Zosimus,

Ep. i. ap. Labbe, Cone. ii. 1556 ; Ceillier, vii.

536). He also wrote to St. Augustine to ask his

opinion about the true interpretation of Daniel's

prophecy of the seventy weeks. This letter,

which was sent by a presbyter named Cornutus

or Coronatus, is not extant, but its purport may
be gathered from the reply of Augustine, whicii

he sent by the same messenger. In this he

refers Hesychius to the explanation given by St.

Jerome, of which he sends a transcript, and

reminds him of our Lord's express denial of any

exact knowledge as to the day of His own
coming, apart from that which is reserved to

Himself by the Eternal Father (Matt. xxiv. 36).

Any notion about permission to form a general

idea of the time, provided the particular one be

excluded, is overthrown by our Lord's words

Xp&vovs i\ Koipovs, Acts i. 7, which exclude both

general and also particular definitions. One
sign of its approach is undoubtedly definite,

viz. the universal extension of the Gospel

(Matt. xxiv. 14), which however is very far

from fulfilment, even to the most sanguine

expectation. These remarks, says Augustine,

have been drawn forth by an expression of

opinion on the part of a presbyter already con-

demned by Jerome as a rash one, viz. that the

prophecy of Daniel was still unfulfilled. The
presbyter here mentioned appears to have been

Apollinarius of Laodicea (Hieron. in Ban. ix.

0pp. vol. V. p. 548 (689); Aug. Ep. 197).

To this letter Hesychius replies, agreeing with
Augustine as to the general terms of our Lord's

description, viz. that no one can know the day

or hour of His coming, but he nevertheless
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thinks (1) that the apostles must not be cited as

authorities, for they were witnesses not of these

times and seasons, but of the Lord's death and

resurrection
; (2) that the general signs of the

ming must be and are intelligible
; (3) that

e criticism of Augustine as to the phrase,

Xpovovs Kol Koipovs, is met by the LXX version

of Dan. vii. 2, ^6vov koI Kcupov, which must

mean a definite time ", ' (4) that though the

•icial period, whose days will be shortened

r the elect's sake (Matt. ixiv. 27X is doubtless

concealed from human knowledge, yet the

general one may be inferred from outward signs,

of which many have been described by our

Lord, some fulfilled in the destruction of Jeru-

salem, and some seem to be manifested at this

very time ; *" (5) The sign of universal evan-

gelization appears to be met by such passages as

Rom. X. 18 ; Col. i. 5, 6, and by the fact of the

great extension of the Gospel since the profession

t Christianity by the Roman emperors. He
acludes with an expression of diffidence as to

::ii value of his own opinion in the face of such

interpreters as Jerome, but confesses himself

unable to understand how his interpretation that

the weeks are concluded with the Passion of our

Lord can agree with that part of the prophecy

which speaks of the cessatiofi not only of the
" sacrifice and oblation," i.e. the Jewish worship
" in the midst of the week, but also of the

desolation caused by the " abomination of deso-

lation," which our Lord distinctly foretold as

a sign to come hereafter ' (Dan. ix. 27 ; Matt.

xxiv. 15).

To this letter Augustine replies at great

length in one which he mentions in the treatise

De Civitate Dei, as expressing his mature con-

viction on the subject, under the title of " de

fine saeculi " (Aug. Civ. D. xx. 4).

In speaking of the evident signs of the coming
Hesychius had quoted 2 Thess. ii. 5, 8, but had
not condescended to explain the meaning of that

obscure passage any more than the apostle him-
self had done, nor how the prophecy of Dan. vii.

13, which he had also quoted, bears upon the

question. Bearing in mind St. Paul's words

(2 Thess. ii. 2), the true attitude of expectation

IS one of careful vigilance. But Hesychius had
said that though the precise day and hour
cannot be known, yet that the time may be con-

jectured within certain limits. If so, he would
b« glad if Hesychius would point them out.

True, that the " last days " of the apostles may
be at hand, though St. Peter spoke of them as

. j
being so just after the Ascension (Acts ii. 1-17).

But what are the limits ? have they any reference
"

' the 1000 years of Rev. xx. 2, 4 ? It is now
:any years since St. John spoke of the "last

* This is (he reading of three MSS only ; the common
'
'uliDg being >c<upou icai icaipoO, which agrees with ibe

Vulgate, "tenipus et tempus."
>> Hesychios ia here speaking of a remarkable eclipee

>f the sun on July 19, and the appearance of a meteor or
"' * risible for several months, during a season of

: heat and great mortality, a.d. 418 (Philo-

^ Uift. xii. &-10).

• 1 his view is plainly founded on a v. 1. of both LXX
and Vulgate, which In their received texts respectively

introduce the mention of the "abomination" by the

•vord-s " cai iarax" and "et erlt," thus separating it

:rom Uiat of the cessation of the sacrifice.

time " (1 John ii. 18), so many indeed that

reckoning one day as = 1000 years, some think

he meant 500 years. But all this is mere
conjecture, founded on no trustworthy evi-

dence.

To conclude, Augustine says there is a mis-

take in thinking that we know more than we
have liberty to know. Putting aside the case of

the evil servant who refused to prepare for his

master's return, we may take three cases : (1)
that of one who thinks He will come soon

; (2)
that of one who thinks He will come late

; (3)
the case of one who, confessing his own ignorance,

endeavours to be ready whenever He comes. All

will agree in saying " watch and pray," but the

state of the mind of 1 is attended by the danger
of disappointment, a danger which does not
touch the case of 2, and still less that of 3.

Augustine confesses himself to belong to this

last class, and requests Hesychius not to think

meanly of him on that account, though he would
be rejoiced to think that his friend's view is the

true one, inasmuch as it involves a consummation
earnestly to be desired by all good Christians.

Though St. Augustine's reasoning is some-
times obscure, his letters are interesting, both as

specimens of his power in quiet and courteous,

though unfavourable, criticism, not unmixed with
gentle satire, and also as revealing the thoughts
and ideas entertained at this period by Christians,

and the view which some of them took of the
passing events of the age, and their relation to

the prophecies both of the Old and New Testa-

ment (Aug. Ep. 199). Some of the works which
pass under the name of Hesychius of Jerusalem
and are found only in Latin have been ascribed

to the bishop of Salona. He has also been
regarded as the translator of those works ; but
on no sufficient grounds, there being absolutely

no evidence confirmatory of the supposition

beyond a title added in some MSS by a blunder-

ing copyist. (Cave, Hist. Lit. torn. i. p. 396

;

Ceillier, Auteura Ecci. torn. vii. p. 135; Fabr.

Bibl. Graec torn. vii. p. 552.) [H. W. P.]

HESYCHIUS CO, bishop of Parinm on the
Asiatic coast of the Propontis, one of the dele-

gates sent to Asia to inquire into the criminal

charge against Antoninus of Ephesus by the
synod assembled at Constantinople by Chryso-
stom, A.D. 400. When the delegates arrived at

Smyrna Hesychius, who was a friend of Anto-
ninus, pretended sickness in order to avoid acting

in the matter. (Palladius, Vit. Chnjs. c. xiv.

;

Mansi, iii. 995.) He attended the oecumenical
cotincil of Ephesus thirty years later, A.D. 431.
(Mansi, iv. 1124 ; Le Qnien, Oriens Christ, i. 787.)

[L.D.]
HESYCHIUS (8), bishop of Castabala, in the

province of Cilicia Secunda. He was censured
in 431 by the council of Ephesus, in companjr
with John of Antioch, John of Damascus, and
other prelates for opposition to Cyril. (Baloze,
Nova Cdlectio, p. 507.) The protest which he
and other Nestorian bishops signed in favour of
waiting for the arrival of John of Antioch is

given in Balnze, p. 696. The letter which they
subscribed and sent to the church of Hierapolis,

exhorting their friends there to pay no attention

to the decisions of the Cyrillian party at Ephesus,
occurs in the same collection, p. 704. Another
letter they wrote to John of Aiitioch and seven
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others of their number, who had returned home,
assuring them of their fidelity, and begging

them to bring matters to a crisis as winter was
approaching (ibid. p. 724). With two other

bishops, Hesychius joined Alexander of Hiera-

polis, and separated from the communion of

John of Antioeh. John wrote a letter to Hesy-

chius and to the other bishops of the two Cilicias.

Hesychius and his friends assembled to read it,

and finding in it nothing but good, they restored

their communion to John. The little council

thereupon wrote a reply to John's letter, excus-

ing themselves for their former action. Meletius

of Mopsuestia, who had been unwilling to be

present, was curious to know what happened at

the council. Hesychius wrote him a note, with

a copy of the council and letter to John. He
begged him at the same time to act according to

the principles which he had learnt from Theodore
of Mopsuestia with regard to the duty of keeping

the church whole without rents. (Baluze,

Concil. Nov. Collect, p. 856 ; Ceillier, viii. 386.)

[W. M. S.]

HESYCHIUS (9) (Isicmus), bishop of

Tanagra in Boeotia, signed the synodal letter

of the province of Corinth to the emperor Leo,

concerning the faith of Chalcedon, A.D. 458.

(Mansi, vii. 612.) [L. D.]

HESYCHIUS, bishop of Vienna. [Isicius.]

HESYCHIUS (10), bishop of Salona, elected

A.D. 515 ; died 527. (Farlati, Illyr. Sacr. ii.

154-158.) [J. de S.]

HESYCHIUS (11) I. (EsiTius, Ismus), 11th
bishop of Grenoble, succeeding Siagrius, was
present at the fourth council of Paris in 573,
the first of Macon in 581, the third of Lyons
in 583, that of Valence in 584, where he
subscribed himself Isitius, and the second of
MScon in 585, where his subscription is Esitius.

He was one of the bishops who signed the re-

script to the letter of Gundegesilus, archbishop
of Bordeaux, with reference to the disturbances
excited by Chrodieldis, at the monastery of the
Holy Cross, at Poitiers. [Chrodieldis.] The
date of his death is unknown, but he is con-
jectured to have been alive as late as 601. The
next name in the list of the bishops of this see

is that of Clarus, who was present at the council

of Chalons held in 650, so that one or more names
would seem to have been lost. (Mansi, ix. 868,
936, 943, 945, 958 ; Greg. Tur. Bist. F,anc. ix.

41 ; Gall. Christ, xvi. 221.) [S. A. B.]

HESYCHIUS (12) (Isacius), patriarch of
Jerusalem, succeeding Amos A.D. 600 or 601.

The only fact known of him is that on his suc-
cession he wrote to Gregory the Great announcing
it. To this Gregory replied in a letter still extant,

which affords a melancholy picture of the cor-

rupt state of the church of Jerusalem, and
generally in the Elast. Gregory commences by ac-

knowledging the identity of their faith, and pro-

ceeds with an earnest exhortation to eradicate

simony. He has heard that no one in the East

attains a high place in the church except by
bribes. He has been much pained by the reports

of the strifes and dissensions in the church of

Jerusalem. He begs Hesychius therefore quietly

and gently to correct all he can, and to bear
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with calmness what he is unable to correct, and
so to restore peace to Jerusalem. His death is

placed by the Chron. Alexand. p. 874, ed. Rader,
in the penultimate year of Phocas, A.D. 609.
(Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. ii. Ep. 46, lib. ix. Ep.
40 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, torn. iii. p. 248

;

Ceillier, xi. 523.) [E. V.]

HESYCHIUS (13) H., fifteenth bishop of
Grenoble, succeeding Boso and followed by
Austrobertus, in the latter half of the 7th
century. {Gall. Christ, xvi. 222.) [S. A. B.]

HESYCHIUS (14)—July 7. Martyr in reign
of Trajan. He was drowned in the Adriatic by
Agricolaus, a president. He suffered with two
others, Saturnilus and Germanus. (Bas. Menol.)

[G. T. S.]

HESYCHIUS (16), (Estchitjs)—Nov. 18
Usuard., May 10 Bas. Men. ; a palace official at

Antioeh, who refused to sacrifice, and was there-

fore drowned in the Orontes during the Diocletian

persecution, probably about A.D. 297, when
Diocletian was at Antioeh and commanded all

the officials to sacrifice. He may probably be
identified with Hesychius martyr at Antioeh,

May 29, in Wright's S;/rian Mart. (Joum. Sac.

Lit. 1866, p. 427). [Habibus.] (Mart. Vet. Bom.
Adon., Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HESYCHIUS (16)—Nov. 7. Martyr with
Hiero Nicander, and thirty others at Melitene

in Ai-menia during the Diocletian persecution.

(Bas. Menol.) [G. T. S.]

HESYCHIUS (17), martyr at Byzantium,
commemorated oa May 19. (Wright's Syrian

Mart, in Joum. Sac. Lit. 1866, p. 427.)

[G. T. S.]

HESYCHIUS (18) (Hesichius, Susooio),

father of St. Simeon Stylites. At his death he

left his property to be divided between his two
sons, as Simeon had not yet become a monk.
(Asseman. Mart. Or. et Oc. ii. 399 ; Ceillier, x.

581.) [I. G. S.]

HESYCHIUS (19) (Hestcas, Soz. ff. E.

vi. 32), the most renowned of all the disciples

of Hilarion, the celebrated solitary of Palestine,

by whom he was regarded with extreme affection.

He was included in the proscription obtained by
the Pagans of Gaza against his master, and with
him remained in concealment till Julian's death

(Hieron. Vit. S. Hilarion, p. 249 ; Soz. ff. E. iii.

14, V. 10). He was bound to his venerable

master by strong ties of reverence and affection

;

" miro amore venerationi senis deditus erat " are

Jerome's words, and he accompanied him on his

various wanderings from Egypt to Sicily and
Dalmatia, and finally, in A.D. 365, to Cyprus. On
his return from Palestine in 366, whither he had
been despatched by Hilarion to visit his brother

anchorets, he succeeded in persuading the

aged solitary to remain in that island, where he

paid him frequent visits. He was not with him
at his death. Hilarion bequeathed him all his

wealth, i.e. his copy of the Gospels and his

monk's attire. Hesychius, who was then

Palestine, on hearing of his decease, instantly

returned to Cyprus, and taking up his abode in

his master's cell, secretly disinterred the corpsi

which he surreptitiously transported to Majumi
and thence to Hilarion's own monastery, where i

was interred, and where Hesychius passed the
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rest of his days in high repute for his ascetic

virtues (Hieron. u. s, pp. 247-252 ; Soz. ff. E.

iii. 14, vi. 32). He is commemorated as a saint

by the church of Rome on Oct. 3. [E. V.]

HESYCHIUS (20), addressed by Basil, cir.

371, as an old acquaintance, united to him by a

common love of letters and their ancient friend-

ship with the admirable Terentius; but since

Elpidius, a brother and valued friend of Basil,

has spoken of the virtues of Hesychius, Basil

invites Hesvchius to his house that they may
become more intimate (Basil, ep. 64, p. 157).

In another letter (ep. 72, p. 166) Basil requests

his assistance in appeasing the justly offended

Callisthenes involved in a quarrel with Eusto-

chius (Patr. Gr. ixiii. 419, 439). [C. H.]

HESYCHIUS (21), a person evidently resid-

ing not very far from Cucusus, for whom Chry-

sostom felt an affection of very peculiar warmth,

manifested in three letters from Cucusus, a.d.404,

in which he expresses his earnest desire to see,

embrace, and kiss him, and if the dangers of the

way, the fear of the Isaurian banditti, the season

of the year, and his own weak health forbid this,

he begs that he will afford him the pleasure of

frequent letters. (Chrys. Epist. 24, 74, 176.)

[E. v.]

HESYCHIUS (22), a friend to whom Chry-

sostom wrote from Cucusus in 404, expressing

surprise at his long continued silence, and begging

him to lay aside all diflBdence, and feel perfect

confidence in all letters from him being welcome.

(Chrys. Epist. 198, 223.) [E. V.]

HESYCHIUS (23X a deacon who acted as

clerk of the court at the council of Ephesus.

(Labbe, Ui. 635.) [E. V.]

HESYCHIUS (24), FLAVIUS, a senator

of Philadelphia, a Quartodeciman, in 430, pre-

vailed upon by Jacobus a Nestorian bishop to

abjure his heresy and subscribe a symbolum.
He also subscribed the symbolum for Radius
and Polychronius, who also had been Quartode-

cimans. [Chabisios (1).] [T. W. D.]

HESYCHIUS (25), presbyter of Jerusalem

in the first half of the 5th century, a copious and
learned writer, whose comments on Holy Scrip-

ture and other works gained considerable repute

in their day. Hesychius was a common name,
and considerable confusion exists as to the author-

ship of several of the treatises ascribed to him
;

a confusion which, from the absence of sufficient

data and the various opinions of those who have
investigated the subject, it is hopeless entirely

to remove. It is possible that some of the works
only existing in Latin under the name of Hesy-
chius or one of its varieties—Esytius, Isysius,

Isacius, &c.—were written by the bishop of

Salona, the correspondent of Augustine (see No.

6), or, as Cave holds with less probability, trans-

lated into Latin by him. It is altogether a mistake
to speak of Hesychius as bishop of Jerusalem.

The only prelate of that name appearing in the
catalogue of patriarchs is the correspondent of
Gregory the Great (see No. 12). According to the
Greek Menology, March 28, Hesychius was bom
and educated at Jerusalem, where " by meditating
on the Scriptures he obtained a deep acquaintance
with divine things." On arriving at man's estate
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he left his home and, devoting himself to a soli-

tary life, pltmged into the desert, where he
" with bee-like industry gathered the Sowers of

virtue from the holy fathers there." He was
ordained presbyter against his will by the patri-

arch of Jerusalem, and spent the rest of his life

in the holy city, or the other sacred places. The
statement of Trithemius (de Script. Eccles. No.

Ixxxii.) and Sixtus Senensis {Bibl. Saiicta, lib. ir

245) that he was a disciple of Gregory Nazianzen,

who died a.d. 390, is manifestly improbable. A
story is told by Moschus of his cutting out and

burning two treatises of Nestorius, contained in

a volume he had lent in ignorance of its contents

to his brother solitary, Cyriacus abbat of Cala-

mon, which had been revealed to the latter by
vision (^Prat. Spirit, c. xlvi.). Hesychius the

presbyter is mentioned more than once by Theo-

phanes. He first (p. 71) records his advancement,

xpofioXii (ordination ?), A.D. 412, where he speaks

of him as " the presbyter of Jerusalem," and in

the following year, a.d. 413, records his celebrity

for theological learning (ijvdfi tois SiBcuTKii\lius%

We find him mentioned in the Life of St. Euthy-
mius by Cyril of Scythopolis (Coteler. JFcc/.

Graec. ifonttm. torn. ii. p. 233, § 42), where he

is spoken of as accompanying Juvenal, patriarch

of Jerusalem, to the consecration of the church of

the " Laura " of St. Enthymius, A.D. 428 or 429,

and was received with much honour (rhv Ofuty)

by the abbat. He is said by Allatins {Diatriba

de Simeon&us, p. 100) to have filled the office of

Chartophylax or Keeper of the Records of the

church of the Anastasis at Jerusalem. The data

given by Theophanes for fixing his death are, as

Tillemont has shewn, at variance with one an-

other, and it can only be placed approximately

about A.D. 438. The fact that this chronicler

should have recorded the birth and death of one

who never rose above the rank of a simple pres-

byter is evidence of the celebrity he had attained

in the church. This is also confirmed by the

title 6 Beo\6yos appended to his name in the

Codex Regius (Combefis, BS)l. Concionat. torn. i.

p. 17). He is twice mentioned by Photius, who
however shares to some extent in the confusion

relating to the Hesychii, and assigns him no
date. In Cod. 275 he quotes a rhetorical passage

from a sermon on James the Lord's brother and
David {Ofoxdreep), evidently delivered at Jeru-

salem. He compares Bethlehem and Sion, to

the great advantage of the latter, and in a
manner very natural in a presbyter of Jem-salem,

elevates the authority of St. James as superior

to that of St. Peter in the council of Jerusalem—Tltrpos Srifirryopu oXA.' IdxcePos yofioOerfT—
and speaks of him as " the mouthpiece of the
Most High, from whose judgment there was no
appeal." In another place (Cod. 269) he also

quotes a panegyiic on St. Andrew erroneouslj

entitled " An Encomium on St. Thomas."
The following is a catalogue of the numerous

works attributed to this author. Of several of

them all we can say is that they bear the name
of Hesychius in one of its forms, but whether
they are actually the composition of the pres-

byter of Jerusalem, or of some other writer

having the same name, it is difficult, if not im-
possible, to determine. Tillemont feels no insu-

perable difficulty in assigning them all to the

same author, but he confesses that fuller light

might lead to s different conclusion.
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(1) In Leviticum Libri VII. Explanationwn
Allegoricarum sive Commentarius, dedicated to

the deacon Eutychianus. This is the most ex-

tensive work which has come down to us under
the name of Hesychius. Unfortunately it exists

only in a Latin translation. This is certainly

ancient, but subsequent to the general reception

of the Latin Vulgate, which is ordinarily quoted.

The translator has dealt very freely with the

work, adding and altering, and sometimes in his

own person commenting upon the Greek and
Latin renderings of the same passage. This has

led to the erroneous conclusion that the original

author was not a Greek but a Latin-speaking

man. (See for examples Cave, Hist. Lit. torn. i.

p. 271.) As to the authorship, Cave says " quot

homines tot sententiae." He is inclined to identify

him with Hesychius, or more properly Isaacus,

patriarch of Jerusalem, the correspondent of

Gregory the Gi-eat. But Fabricius is certainly

more correct in attributing the Commentary to

Hesychius presbyter of Jerusalem, " Versus

Latine ab interprete nescio quo " (^Bibl. Graec,

torn. vii. p. 550). Cave's notion that the trans-

lator was Hesychius of Salona is entirely wanting
in foundation. The supposed reference to the

heretical views of Eutyches, which has been

thought to militate against Hesychius presbyter

of Jerusalem being the author, would be more
worthy of consideration if the date of Hesychius's

death was certain, which is far from being the

case. Besides Tillemont may probably be right

in supposing that the tenets denounced were not

those of Eutyches, but the nearly similar doc-

trines of ApoUinarius and his followers. The
Commentary is continuous from chap. 1 to the

end of the book. Dupin, who strongly asserts a

Latin origin, says that " the Commentary is clear

and plain. The writer gives the literal sense of

the passage ; adding now and then some alle-

gorical or moral reflections." The work has

frequently been printed. The earliest editions

are those of Basle, 1527, fol. and Paris, 1581,

8vo. It is to be found in the various Bibliothecae

Fatrum, as that of Lyons, torn. xii. p, 52, and
the Vet. Pair. Bihl. of Galland, torn. xi.

(2) Commentaries on the Psalms. Harles and
Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 549, speak of

many portions of this work existing in manuscript,

especially one in the University Library of Cam-
bridge containing Ps. Ixxvii.—cvii. The only

portions printed are the Fragmenta in Psalmos,

extracted from the Greek Catena in Psalmos,

with a Latin translation by Balthazar Corderius.

These are very sensible and useful, and lead us

to wish for the publication of the whole.

(3) '2,'T iX'^P^*' sive KecpdXaia in XII. Fro-
phefas et Esaiain, an epitome of the twelve

Minor Prophets and of Isaiah, section by sec-

tion.

(4) Fragments of Commentaries on Ezekiel,

Daniel, the Acts of the Apostles, the Epistles of

James, 1 Peter and Jude.

(5) Difficultatum et Solutionum Collectio. A
collection of sixty-one discrepant passages in the

Gospel history, with their reconciliation. These

are generally characterized by sound common
sense and a reluctance to force passages into an

unreal agreement.

(6) Eight Sermons, or Fragments of Sermons

:

(1) On the Nativity. (2) On the Hour of the

Crucifixion, (3) On tlie Resurrection of Our

Lord; falsely ascribed to Gregory Nyssen, and
published among his works as the Second Homily
on Easter. (4) On the Virgin Mary. (5) The
same. (6) On the Hypapante or Presentation in

the Temple (first printed by Mai in his Class.

Auct. X. 577). (7) A Fragment on St. Andrew, er-

roneously entitled Encomium in Beatum Thomam.

(8) .4 Fragment on James the Lord's Brother and
David the Lord's Father (both these last are given

by Photius, vide supra).

(7) 'AvTippiiTiKo, Kal EvKTiKa. Two Centuries

of Moral Maxims on Temperance and Virtue and
Instructions on Prayer, addressed to one Theo-
dotus. Many of these are taken verbatim from
the Ascetica of Marcus, which, according to

Photius (Cod. 198), stood at the end of the Lives

of the Saints contemporary with St. Anthony.

(8) The Martyrdom of Longiniis the Centurion,

which the author, who calls himself Hesychius,

presbyter of Jerusalem, states he had extracted

from a MS. in the Library of the Anastasis at

Jerusalem. The author, according to Fabricius,

was not the same who wrote the works pre-

viously enumerated, but belonged to a much
later period.

(9) An Ecclesiastical History, of which a

fragment is given in the acts of the council of

Constantinople, a.d. 353, Collat. Quinta, con-

demnatory of Theodore of Mopsuestia.

(Cave, Hist. Lit. tom. i. p. 570 ; Fabricius,

Bibl. Graec. ed. Harles, tom. vii. pp. 548-551

;

Galland, Vet. Patr. BM. tom. xi. ; Migne,

Patrolog. vol. xciii. pp. 781-1560.) [E. V.]

HESYCHIUS (26), a presbyter of Constan-

tinople, who, according to Photius, wrote a

cumbersome work in four books, on the Brazen
Seipent. Photius speaks very unfavourably of

this book, which he describes as full of verbose

rhetorical speeches put into the mouth of

Moses and the Israelites, and even of the Deity

Himself, but he allows that it is perfectly

orthodox. The work has perished, and it is

evident that our loss is not great. Photius

gives no hint as to the date of this Hesychius.

Fabricius is inclined to identify him with the

presbyter of Constantinople mentioned by Philo-

storgius (//". E. vi. 1), who, when a complaint

was laid before Eudoxius of the heretical teach-

ing of Eunomius by the clergy and laity of

Cyzicus, roused the popular feeling against him
by the violence of his language. (Phot. Cod. 51

;

Cave, Hist. Lit. i. 551 ; Fabricius, Bibl. Graec.

vol. vii. p. 547 ; Clinton, Fast. Hellen. 417.)

[E. v.]

HESYCHIUS (27) ILLUSTRIS, a copious

historical and biographical writer early in the

6th century. He was the son of an advocate

of the same name and his wife Sophia, and was
born at Miletus, The distinctive name (" Hlus-

tris," 'IWovcTTpios) by which he is known, though
sometimes erroneously regarded as a proper

name, is no more than the official title conferred

by Constantino the Great on the highest rank of

state officers (the subordinate titles being Claris-

simus and Spectabilis), such as prefects of the

praetorians, prefects of the city, quaestoi"s, and
masters of the troops (^Cod. Theod. vi. 6 ; see

Du Cange, Gloss. Med. et Infim. Graecit. sub voc).

Nothing whatever is known of Hesychius beyond
the fact that he lived in the reigns of Anastasius,

Justin, and Justinian, and that his literary labours
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were cut short by his grief at the premature '

death of a son named John. A question has been

raised as to whether he was a Christian or not.

Suidas doubts it on the somewhat precarious

ground of his omitting all mention of ecclesias-

tical writers in his work on men of learning.

But very substantial reasons hare been produced

on the other side by Cave (Hist. Lit. torn. i. p.

518), and accepted by Fabricius. His chief work

was a Universal History, divided into six books,

called by Photius " sections " (Tfi-fifuxTa), but by

the author himself "divisions" (SiatrrrifjMTa),

containing the history of the world in a synop-

tical form through a period of 1920 years,

reaching from Belus, the reputed founder of the

Assvrian empire, to the death of Anastasius I.,

A.D^ 518. The divisions, according to Photius

(Ccd. 49), were as follows: (1) From Belus to

the Trojan war
; (2) from the fall of Troy to the

foundation of Rome; (3) from the foundation

of Rome to the first creation of consuls
; (4)

from the establishment of the consular power

to the sole rule of Julius Caesar
; (5) from Julius

Caesar to the foundation of Constantinople
; (6)

from the foundation of Constantinople to the

death of Anastasius, A.D. 518. Photius, who
had read the work, passes a very favourable

opinion upon the author, as concise and elegant

in style, vivid and clear in language, painstaking

in the construction of sentences, and careful in

the selection of words ; conferring a graphic

power on his narrative by the appropriate use of

figurative language, and, above all, strict in the

investigation of truth. The whole of this his-

torical synopsis has perished with the exception

of the initial portion of the sixth book, which

has been several times printed under the title of

Kdrpia Kuv<rr<u'TivovTc6Ki<c5 (" Const^intinopolis

Origines, or Antiquitates "). It was published by
George Dousa, and ascribed to Georgius Codinus

(Heidelberg, 1596), and subsequently by Meur-
sius, under the name of its real author, appended

to his de Viris Claris (Lugd. Bat. 1613). Hesy-
chius's great historical work was followed by a

supplement, recording the transactions of the

reign of Justin, and of the early years of Jus-

tinian. This as the work of a contemporary,

whose official position gave him the opportunity

of obtaining accurate information, must have
been of great historical value, and its loss is very
much to be regretted. Hesychius was also the

author of a series of biographical notices of

learned men, irfpl riev ev xaiZda Xafe^imwv, or,

according to Suidas, iciva^ ruy iv irotSeia ovofux-

ffTuv. This, which goes over very much the
same ground as the work of Diogenes Laertius,

has been supposed by some to be an epitome of
• he Vitae Philosophorura. A comparison of the
*wii will shew that though Hesychius made
copious use of the work of his predecessor, even
extending to the adoption of the same words, the
iiflerences are too great to admit this idea. This
work has been several times printed, first by
Adrian Junius, with his own and Henry Stephen's
notes (Paris, 1593), and subsequently by Meur-
sius (Lugd. Bat. 1613). Without any sufficient

crrounds Hesychius lUustris has been identified

with the lexicographer of Alexandria (Cave, Hist.
Lit. torn. i. p. 518; Suidas, sub voc. 'Ho-jJx'os;
Photius, Cod. 69 ; Fabr. Bibl. Graec. torn. vii. p.
544; Thorschmidius, de HesycMo Illxistri, apud
Chellium Hesychii Opera). [E. V.]
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HETAEMASIUS (ETHTMAsnxs), bishop of

Philadelphia, one of the Nicene fathers, A.D.

325. (Mansi, ii. 695 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ.

i. 868.) [L. D.]

HETHEEEDUS, abbat, [Heathored.]

HETHERIUS of Chartres. [Etheriub.]

HETHXA, Irish saint. [Eithne.]

HETTI, bishop of Strasburg. [Etho.]

HETTO, bishop. [Etto.]

HETTO (Hatto, Haido, Hatto, Ahtto,
Heito, Otho), seventh bishop of Basle, born

A.D. 763, was said to have belonged to the

noble family of the cotrnts of Sulgow. At five

years of age he was placed in the monastery of

Reichenau (Augia) to be educated. Here, when
he grew up, he embraced the monastic life, and

devoted himself especially to the monastery

school, which under his care seems to have

attained to a high state of efficiency. His fame
came to the ears of Charles the Great, who, about

A.D. 805, drew him " de carcere charo," and ap-

pointed him to the see of Basle, where he suc-

ceeded Waldo. In the following year he was
also made abbat of Reichenau. In 811 he was
one of the prelates who subscribed Charles's will.

(Einhard, Vita Ear. Mag. ; Pertz, Scriptores, ii.

463.) The same year he was sent with others

on an embassy to Constantinople, to conclude a

treaty of peace with the emperor Nicephorus,

who, however, died not long after their arrival.

His successor, Michael, ratified the negotiations

which had been commenced. On the voyage he

suffered shipwreck, but escaped safely with his

company. The story of his discourteous re-

ception by the emperor, and subsequent revenge

upon the Eastern ambassadors sent to Charles's

court is admitted to be fabulous (Monachi San-

gall. Gesta Ear. ii. 6, Pertz, ii. 750). In 816
he built the church of St. Mary at Reichenau.

In 822, or 823, a severe illness warned him to

think of spending his remaining years in retire-

ment and penitence. Accordingly he resigned .

his see and abbacy, and withdrew to his old

monastery as a simple monk, placing himself

under the government of Erlebaldus, as abbat, a
former disciple. His successor at Basle was
Udalricus. He died in 836. Walafrid, in his

eulogium, characterizes him as learned, generous,

honourable, loving, just and sagacious.

Hetto was the author of several works. He
wrote a Hodoeporiaan^ or history of his embassy
to Constantinople (Hermanni Chronicon, an.

811, Bouquet, t. 366 ; Anon. Mellicensis, de

Scriptor. Eccles. c. xliii., Migne, Patr. Lit.

ccxiii. 974), but this has been lost, or, at any
rate, has never been published. He also wrote
a body of rules, or statuta, for the guidance of
those having spiritual charge in his diocese.

The work is divided into twenty-five little

chapters, and throws an instructive light upon
the practice and ceremonies of the German
church (Migne, Patr. Lat. cr. 763, and again
cxv. 11). About 823 he wrote an account of
the Vision of the monk of Reichenau, Wetinus,
who three days before his death was taken in

spirit to the other world, and in some respects

corioosly anticipated Dante (MdL col. 771

;
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MabiU. Acta SS. 0. S. B. iv. i. 265, Paris, 1668-

1701). This vision made a great impression at

the time (Hermannus Contractus, Chron. an.

824 ; Bouquet, vi. 225), and Hetto's narrative

was afterwards versified by Walafridus Strabo

(Patr. Lat. cxiv. 1063; Mabill. ut supr. p. 272).

For an account of Hetto's writings, see Rettberg,

Kirchengeschichte Deutschlands, ii. 95 ; Ceillier,

Hist, des Auteurs sacrd's, xii. 336, 337, and the

Hist. Litt. de la France, iv. 523.

There are also extant a letter of Theganus, the

historian, to Hetto, in which he curiously ad-

dresses him as duke and consul, probably on

account of his having been employed as imperial

ambassador (Martene et Durand, Ampliss. Col-

lectio, i. 84), and a mutilated remnant of a letter

from Frotharius, bishop of Toul (Bouquet, vi.

398 ; Patr. Lat. cvi. 882). A charter of Louis

the Pious in his favour as abbat of Reichenau

has also survived (Patr. Lat. cv. 767). For his

history, in addition to the references above given,

see the Annates in Pertz, Scriptores, i. 49, 68,

198, 355, ii. 38 ; Bouquet, v. 356, vi. 224, 225
;

Walafridus Strabo, Migne, Patr. Lat. cxiv. 1065

;

Gall. Christ, xv. 429 ; Ceillier, Hist. g<fn. des

Auteurs sacr^s, xii. 336 ; Hist. Litt. de la France,

iv. 523 ; Rettberg, Kirchengeschichte Deutsch-

lands, ii. 93). [S. A, B.]

HEUNNA, the wife of the comes Aldfrid,

said to have been cured by St. Cuthbert of a

disease when she seemed to be at the point of

death. She lived in a district called Henitis.

"Count Aldfrid" is probably Aldfrith, who
was afterwards king of Northumbria, and died

in A.D. 705. ( Vita Anonym. S. Cuth., ed. Steven-

son, p. 276.) [J. R.]

HEXITERIUS, first bishop of Lectoure, " in

the time of St. Hyginus," who may possibly

have been the pope of that name in the middle
of the 2nd century. {Gall. Christ, i. 1073;
Gams, Ser. Episc. 561.) [R. T. S.]

HEUUA (Hardy, Cat. Mat. i. 284), a nun.
[Heid.] [C. H.]

HEVIN, HEVNIN. [Hywyn.]

HEWALD, the name of two missionary

priests, of English birth, who having spent

some years in pious study in Ireland, went to

preach to the old Saxons of Germany, about
the year 690. They were called the Black
Hewald and the White Hewald, the former
being the more learned, but both of equal

sanctity. On their arrival in the country of

their destination they made their way to the

house of a local magistrate (villicus= tungerefa),

and obtained from him a promise to introduce

them to the " satrapa " or " ealdorman " of the

tribe. The country people, in dread of innova-

tion, before they obtained this introduction,

seized and murdered them ; the Black Hewald
was tortured and torn in pieces, the White
Hewald dispatched with the sword. The bodies

were thrown into the Rhine. The day of their

death was recorded as Oct. 3. The provincial

ruler avenged their death by destroying the

village. A miraculous light attended their

bodies ; they were carried, against the stream,

up the Rhine as far as the place where the head-

quarters of the mission had been fixed. Their
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arrival was made known in a dream to Tilmon,

one of their companions, and he buried them

;

but Pipin, then duke of Austrasia, had them
translated to Cologne. A spring broke forth at

the place where they suffered, which, according

to the Gallican martyrology, was in Westphalia.

(Bede, H. E. v. 10; A\cmn, de Pontiff. Ehor. ap.

Gale, pp. 721, 722; 0pp. ed. Froben, ii. 252,

253; AA. SS. Boll. Oct. ii. 205-207; and on

the locality of the martyrdom see v. Steinen,

Westfal. Gesch. pt. 12, p. 736.) [S.]

HEWNIN, HEWYN. [Htwyn.]

HEXAPLA, THE (tA llairxa, rh (^air\odv,

rh e^afffKiSov), or sixfold Bible of Origen, con-

sisted in the main of six columns, severally con-

taining the Hebrew text of the Old Testament,

the same in Greek characters, and the four

Greek versions of Aquila, Symmachus, the LXX,
and Theodotion. It contained also in parts a

fifth and a sixth, or even a seventh, Greek ver-

sion of unknown authorship, and with reference

to those parts which contained the fifth and sixth

versions it went by the name of the Octapla.

The Tetrapla was a separate work, consisting of

the four versions of Aquila, Symmachus, the

LXX, and Theodotion. See Epiphanius (de

Mens, et Pond. § 19), and compare the state-

ment of Jerome in his commentary on St. Paul's

Epistle to Titus (iii. 9, vol. vii. 734, 735),* where
he affirms that he had seen the original Hexapla

at Caesarea : " Unde et nobis curae fuit omnes
veteris legis libros, quos vir doctus Adamantius
in Hexapla digesserat, de Caesariensi bibliotheca

descriptos ex ipsis authenticis emendare ; in quibus

et ipsa Hebraea propriis sunt characteribus verba

descripta et Graecis Uteris tramite expressa

vicino ; Aquila etiam et Symmachus, LXX quo-

que et Theodotio, suum ordinem tenent. Nonnnlli

vero libri, et maxime hi qui apud Hebraeos versu

compositi sunt, tres alias editiones additas habent,

quam Quintain et Sextam et Septimam transla-

tionem vocant, auctoritatem sine nominibus in-

terpretum consecutas." It has indeed been

maintained that the Hexapla was so called from

its containing six versions, and this is thought

to be proved by the following important passage

of Eusebius {Hist. Eccl. vi. 16), where, having

spoken of the six versions, he concludes :

—

'''Ev

ye fii]v Tois kf^airXols ruv \f/a\fioiv fitrh ras

eiTKT'fifiovs riaaapas iK^iffeis oh fx6vov irefnn-riv

aWh. Kal eKTTji' Kol ejBSd/xrjj' trapadfls fpfi-qvfiav

eiri fiias aidis (re<rr]ixeia>Tai ws iv 'Upixo'i evpfi-

fifvris ev iridcfi, Kara roi/s XP^>'ovs 'Afruvlvov tov

viov 'Se^ripov. Tavras Se airicras eiri ravrhv

ffvvayayaiv SieXdu re irphs kSiKov koI amtrrapa-

dels aWiiXais ixera Kal aiirTJs rijs 'Efipaiaiv

(rrifxet(i<re<i)s tA rwv Xeyofievtav 'E^air\a>v Tifuv

a.vriypa<pa Kara\e\onrep * iSioos r^v 'Akv\ov Kal

2vfj.fidxov Kal &eo5oriwvos $KSo(nv afia rrj rwv

e^oixi]Kovra iv rols rerpaicXols 'EIIIKATA-
2KETA'2A2. But the term Hexapla may very

well have been used somewhat laxly to denote

the complete work, the columns after the sixth

being regarded as additamenta. The Tetrapla,

as we may infer from the above expression ^iri-

KaraffKevdffas, was a later work of Origen, formed

by excerpting the third, fourth, fifth, and sixth

columns from the Hexapla. We proceed to give

some account of the contents and composition e:

» For references by the volome, see Mig^e's Patrciogia.
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the Hexapla, referring the reader for ftill«>r in-

formation to the recent Oxford edition of its

extant fragments,* in the Prolegomena to which

the various questions relating thereto are very

completelv discussed.

1. The Hebrew Text.—The text of the Old

Testament as it stood in the first and second

columns of the Hexapla, in Hebrew and Greek

characters respectively, was followed by the

versions which most closely adhered to it, viz.

those of Aquila and Symmachus, the Septuagint

and the cognate version of Theodotion came next

in order, and the anonymous incomplete versions

were naturally placed last. Epiphanius corrects

the error of some who inferred from this arrange-

ment that the versions of Aquila and Symmachus
ere older than the LXX, the position of which

. the Hexapla he accounts for upon the prin-

-iple m medio Veritas, thus:—^"AAA' 'Cpryevjjs

rvd6u.evos r^v rwv ffi5o/ir}KoyTaSvo (kSovo/
j

zKpifift flyai nfffTiv ravrqy <Tvv(Or)Kfv, OTCtcs rhs
\

vTfvOfv Koi iyrevOcv fpfi-qyelas SieXeyxjl {De

[ens. et Pond. § 19) ; nevertheless he has him-

self fallen into the error of supposing Symmachus
to have preceded Theodotion—the true chrono-

L>gical order, after the LXX, being Aquila,

rheodotion, Symmachus. The character of

irigen's Hebrew text may Jbe presumed, from

the extant fragments of the versions which

accompanied it, and especially from those of

Aquila and Svmmachus, to have been in close

agreement with the received Hebrew t«xt of the

present dav, whatever may have been the condi-

tion of the text at the much earlier period at

which the version of the LXX was made. Here

and there indeed one or more of the later ver-

sions also contain renderings which, if strictly

accurate, would imply a various reading in the

original ; but the evidence is seldom sufficient to

make it probable that their text was really

different from our own. The following examples

will serve as illustrations. In Num. xxiv. 7,

labo 33XD Dn*l, " And his king shall be higher

than Agag," the versions read not 'A7<{'y but Tiy.
The versions of Ps. cxviii. 119 suggest the reading

nSirn (ffrifupvXa SteKoyiffu, k.t.X.) for T\2^T\.
In 1 Kings ii. 5, Aquila's rendering (rwerpi$riffay

implies a reading "naB'J, instead of TTSB'^. In

ver. 18 of the same chapter 12 HIEiN is ren-

dered i-rtvivfia f^aipfTov (Aq.), f<povS Xiyovy

(Sym.), 4<puB 3ap (Theod.), where the i^alperor

"f Aquila stands for '\2, implying a variation of

"ae text, which is remarked upon by Jerome in

.is commentaries (Zach. xii. 10, vol. vi. 903):

—

" Et testitas, inquit, enxt Samuel EPHOD BAD, id

-st, indumenta lineo; BAD enim /mum appellatur,

mde et BAODDf Una dicuntar. Pro quo Hebraico

'.atinoque sermone male quidam legunt ephod
i;AB; siquidem bar ant flius appellatur, aut
^'ntmenti manipulus, aut electus, ant oZXos, id est,

crispus." The same commentator, himself appa-

rently reading KTH jyoS for N"^n |yoS, in

Ps. cxxix. 4, remarks upon the passage, towards
the end of his epistle Ad Sunniam et Fretelam

^ Oriokkis Hkxaplobcv quae tupertunt ; give Yeterum
Interprelttm Graecorum in totum Vetut ItstoaMMdnt
/ragwufita. Poit Flaminium iVobilMtM, Drutimm, et

SfatUefaieomibim, adkOnta eUam Mrtiime Syro-Bexa-
ptari, coneliiuavtt, emeodavit, et mnltis paitibos anxit
Fkidericcs Fiku), aajl, cm, SS, Trim. Omtab. oIuk
Mctia QOxoB. 18T5>
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(voL L 674, 675) : " Dicitis vos in Gracco inve-

nisse. Propter nomen t>ium; et nos confitemnr

plura exemplaria sic reperiii. Bed quia Teritati

studemns, quid in Hebraeo sit simpliciter debe-

mus dicere. Pro nomine, sive lege, apud eos

legitur THIRA, quod Aquila interpretatus est

<p6Poy, timorem ; Symmachus et Theodotio y6iior,

id est, legem, putantes thora, propter litteramm
similitudinem Jod et Vau, quae tantum magni-
tudine distinguxmtur. Qulnta editio terrorem

interpretata est, Seita, rerbum." In Ps. Ixxxix.

10, C'*n TJ *3, Aqxiila seems to have read, 8ti

SierfXatrey atrifp (^N), but apparently only in

his first " editio," since Jerome ascribes to him
a rendering which is in accordance with the re-

ceived text. In Jud. v. 21, D^DHp ^TO is

rendered ayttty ipdpary^ (Sym.), and . . . KoSritrifi

(Theod.) ; bat Aquila supports the present text

(except perhaps as regards the l) by his rendering

Kavadycey, which (cf. Job xv. 2) must represent

the plural of D^Hp, eurus. In Jud. ii. 13,

"Should I leave my wine, tcfiich cheereth GoD
AXD man ? " Symmachus reads defectively, tJ)i»

ewppoffvytjy ray aifOpdruy, not because he had a

different text before him, but for dogmatic
reasons, as will appear the more plainly when
the general character of his version is taken

into consideration. Thus in one way or another

the few apparent deviations from the present

text can generally be accounted for ; and we
may conclude that the latter is in the closest

agreement with the text of the 2nd century, so

far as its consonants are concerned. We have
next to consider its vocalisation, or the mode of

reading the text which then prevailed.

2. Its Vocaltsatios.—Very little of the

second column of the Hexapla, which contained

the Hebrew text transliterated into Greek, rb
''Efipcuxhy ''EWijytKoTs ypafifuuri, has been pre-

served ; but the few fragments that remain, of

which two specimens, compared with the Mas-
soretic t«xt, are given below, seem to prove,

when every allowance has been made for the

inherent difficulty of transliteration, that the

present system of vocalisation differs appreciably

from the system in use at the time of the com-
position of the Hexapla.

Psalm cix. 3.

liJipfH iifwaof Tijti'L) DM jli

XorroA «X««€0€x 'V^^'' ^ "^

HOSEA xi. 1.

oveafitiSv

oufitfifiurpcufji

KopaOt \afiayi

\T^2n»^

*:nb »nNTP

In the above specimens we observe that the

dissyllables DTI and iPS are read u mono-

syllables (the gutturals H and y being as is fr«-

qaently the case unrepresented), in a way that

reminds ns of the spoken Arabic In like manner
ym becomes hps, as in Ps. li. 7, ^ooAlA Adopj

for y^h h'hv2 ; and Ps. lixv. 10, irnj tips

9iK, for n^D |ns< >Wy, where even Sdak
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becomes a monosyllable (cf. e/t for TM2T\ in. Ps.

ix. 7). The same form tips is given by Theodo-

tion for K'^Pin (Is. xyii. 9), whereupon Jerome

remarks : " Solus Theodotio Hebraicum verbum
posuit, ARS et emir, quod apud eos emendatius

iegitur, HORES et amir, id est, vomeres et aceroi

segetum" (vol. iv. 196). Other examples are

)8a\ for hV"^ (4 Kings i. 2); 6x5 for ihn

(Ps. xlviii. 2); ve^K for 733, and fiap for

^y3 (Ps. xci. 4, 7) ; ovh/xp crewpXyL ovAedx ffewpifx

for "^nh) ...ipm (Hos. iii. 2); ouXoicefl for

nnpSi (Mai. ii. 13). Cf. Job xlii. 14, where

Aquila and Symmachus have Kapva<povK for

"lIQn }^p ; and notice the abbreviated form of

the names of the Hebrew letters, as h.\<t>, BeKO,

\h.pS, <xafix, given by Eusebius, in Praep. Evang.

lib. X. cap. 5.

Again, the consonant in the pronominal affix

^ : has no vowel in the Hexapla, but it is pre-

ceded by o (or e), as ovaQtr acrovp^vov fifvX opax

(aphx) for ^niN ... (Ps. xliii. 19); ^x«^aX

for ^I^DTl (Ps. xlvii. 10), where Jerome like-

wise has ECHALACH {Ep. ad Sunniam et Fre-

telam, § 28, vol. i. 652); x'^^X for ^? *3

(Is. xxvi. 3) , to which add the two examples

which occur above in Ps. cix. 3. Initial Shva

was sometimes unrepresented, as in fipTjcrid (Gen.

i. 1) ; ovdaffprioh juot nrjeXcoeifi (Ps. viii. 6)

;

fiapovx afi^a fiffain aSecvai (Ps. cxvii. 26) ; or it

was represented by e or o, or was assimilated to

the following vowel, as crafiadO, \afia(ra\ (Ps.

xlviii. 5), fxooKdip (Ps. XXXV. 10). For chirik we

sometimes find e, as in iffffh. for ntJ'S (Gen. ii.

23); but more frequently a, as fnaXafih for

r\Drhp (Ps. Ixxv. 4) ; fiafffirjrj for 11310 (Mai.

ii. 13) ; affpoh (-nOX) hy PaaPeOeifi (Ps. cxvii.

27). This may partly explain the resolution of

DriSl? (Ps. XV. 1) into two words fihx O^fJ- by

Aquila and Symmachus ; and for the rendering

of ^3p*lV as an imperative piel in Jer. xxiii. 6,

"... Domina justitia nostra. Hoc enim signi-

ficat Adonai sadecenu; pro quo Symmachus
vertit, Domine, justifica nos " (Jerome, in loc.

vol. iv. 998). Single letters were occasionally

doubled, but more frequently letters which now
have dagesk forte were represented as single, e.g.

(Is. xxvi. 2), 7<ol craSlK (p"""!^) <rw/x7jp i/xfj-ovvfifji

(D^J-IDN). The conjunction 1 was regularly

represented by ov, as ov^wB (Mai. ii. 13)

;

ou/ioXa/xci (Ps. Ixxv. 4) ; oviKpa for Nip*} (Lev.

i. 1) ; ohayld for H-iani (Ps. xlviii. 4)'; ovaetr

for t3fl1 (Ps. xliii. 19); and was doubtless, pro-

noimced more uniformly than at present, as must

have been the case also with the letters *7, J, 3,

n, D, D, which were represented without regard

to their position in the syllable by /8 (exc. Gen.

xxxiv. 2), y, S, x» ^» ^- ^* learn from a state-

ment of Jerome on Dan. xi. 45 (vol. v. 724), that

the Hebrew alphabet (like the Arabic) had no

equivalent for the letter P :
" Notandum autem

quod p litteram Hebraeus sermo non habeat, sed

pro ipsa utatur phe, cujus vim Graecum (p

sonat ; in isto tantum loco apud Hebraeos scri-

batur quidem phe sed legatur P " {'AvfSvdl), al.
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''E(paSai'Si). The same writer commenting upon
the Epistle to Titus (iii.^ 9, vol. vii. 734), speaks

of the difficulty of acquiring the niceties of the

Hebrew accent ; of representing the gutturals

n and y ; and of distingmshing between the

sibilants D, tJ', V :
—" Nam nos et Graeci unam

tantum litteram S habemus ; ille vero tres,

samech, sade, et sin, quae diversos sonos possi-

dent. Isaac et Sion per SADE scribitur ; Israel

per SIN, et tamen non sonat hoc quod scribitur.

Seon, rex Amorrhaeorum, per samech litteram

et pronunciatur et scribitur." The Greek
alphabet did not accurately correspond to the
Hebrew, and therefore—at least without some
system of diacritic points specially devised for

the purpose—it could not sufficiently distinguish

between the consonants of the latter, to say
nothing of the five long and five short vowels^

with Chateph Pathach, Chateph Segol, Chateph
Kamets, and Shva. Nevertheless, when due
allowance has been made for this, we must still

conclude that the mode of reading the text

which prevailed when the Hexapla was compiled

was not precisely the same as that which is

prescribed by the system of vowel points now in

use. Cognate sounds had not been so completely

differentiated, nor were the different classes of

vowels always accurately distinguished. Even
in the time of Jerome some licence seems to

have been permitted, as may be gathered from
his remark in his epistle, ad Evangelum de Mel-

chisedech

:

—" Nee refert utrum Salem (Gen.

xiv. 18) an Salisi (Joh. iii. 23) nominetur, cum
vocalibus in medio litteris perraro utantur

Hebraei, et pro voluntate lectorum ac varietate

regionum eadem verba diversis sonis atque

accentibus proferantur " (vol. i. 445). The
modern vocalisation and pointing probably arose

by development from some less elaborate system.

For the bibliography of the controversy upon
the antiquity of the Massoretic vowel points in

the 16th and 17th centuries see Hody, de Bibli-

orum, Textibns, kc. lib. iiL (2), cap. 16, § 8.

The following are some further extracts from

the second column of the Hexapla. Ps. xci. 4, 7,

ake aaaip ova\f re/SA a,\ol elatiiv ^x^^^'^P • • • ^s

j8ip py?) o"^^ 'oSae ov^a\\ Xma^lv 10 ^did.

Ps. xi. 9 : x^PM Co^^<^ (?) ^e/Sv^ a^d/x. Is. xxvi.

2—4, <p6oov ffaapeljj. ouiajSci) ycul craSiK (rai/x^p

ilifiovvdfj.. Uffph fffnodix 6fffap ffaKu/j. aaXai/i

X'jS^X Po-Tiov. /Serou PaBceval d55a)5 x'^"'^
aSwvai (T^p w\€fj,flfi. Mai. ii. 13, ovCaiO arjptO

6e(Tov x^^'^ovO SffJLa e6fj.aff$T]ri XHHl /Sex' <"«*-

vuKa fJLT]riv u5 <pevvwd cA afi.jj.ava ov\aKe6 paffwv

IxeiS-nxffi.

Lastly, we may notice that the above principles

of transliteration fully justify the latest inter-

pretation (Schiller-Szinessy, Journal of Philology,

vol. iii. p. 113) of the strange word Arsareth,
or Arzareth, in 4 Esdr. xiii. 45, which had given

rise to a variety of conjectures. It is simply

mnS yWi, " another land," with reference

to beut. xxix. 27 ; for we have seen that Spy

stands for y\^ (Ps. xi. 7, Ixxv. 10); and, in

accordance with the analogy of k\0, yep, pf/x, Pa\,

Pap, the word "IPIX might be represented by

tip (Ezr. ii. 31, LXX), and consequently its

feminine by &pe6 ; and the two words would
then combine in Arsareth, precisely as, in the

verse last mentioned, inS U?''V are represented

by 'HAa^ucEp.
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3. Aqctla.—Of the post-Christian versions

that of Aqaila is the first in order of time, and
it is in the closest agreement with the letter of

the Hebrew text. The traditions relating to

'AicvKas, in Christian and Jewish writings, are
so far in agreement that they may be assumed
to refer to one and the same person. By Epi-
phanius he is described (Zte Mens, et Pond.

§§ 13-15) as of Sinope in Pontus,* and as xevOe-

p»57jj of the emperor Hadrian, in whose twelfth
year and 430 years after the LXX he flourished,

and by whom he was commissioned to superin-
tend the rebuilding of Jerusalem. Seeing the
faith and miracles of the disciples of the apostles

he is led to embrace Christianity, but still clings

to his faith in the rain aarpovofiia, and is in
consequence excommunicated ; filled with re-

sentment he becomes a pervert to Judaism, and
is thenceforth known as Aquila the Proselyte;
he devotes himself to the Jewish learning, and
renders the Hebrew Scriptures into Greek, ovk

6p6^ XoyiiTfi^ Xpvcdfifvos, oAA' Situs haiTTpfTfqi

rwa ruv prrrSiv evaicr]\!/as rrj ray fPSofntKotnaSvo
epfirfffiii, Iva Ta rrtpl Xpiarrov 4y reus ypatpcus

fi^napTvprifieva &Wus ^KSdxrti, 5t' ^y f^X*" tiiSaij

ets iXo-vov avrov aroXoyiay. Jerome records
the Jewish tradition that he was a disciple of
R. Akiba : " Ihtas domus Xazaraei (qui ita

Christum recipiunt ut observationes legis veteris
non omittant) duas familias int^rpretantur,
Sammai et Hellel, ex quibus orti sunt Scribae
et Pharisaei, quorum suscepit scholam Akibas,
qnem magistrum Aquilae proselyti antumant "

(Comm. on Isaiah, viii. 14, vol. iv. 122, 123).

The 'AKvXas (pb''PV, D^'pN) of the Jewish
authorities was a convert to Judaism, sc. from
heathenism (nothing being said of his conversion
to ChristianityX and went by the name of "UH,
the Proselyte ; he was the owner of slaves in
Pontus (Sifra, K'Q nn3, on Levit. xxv. 7);
was a contemporary of and sister's son to Hadrian
(Talm. Jerus. Chagigah ii. 1 ; and (?) Tanchnma,
D'DSe'D); he translated the law into Greek,
according to one account (Jerus. Kiddushin L 1)
under R. Akiba, who was regarded as a model of
precision, and is said to have been a learner for
twenty-two years of the peculiar significance
of the particles, as D3, flK, pi, "IN, wherever
they occurred in Scripture (Talm, Babli. Chagi-
gah 12 a ; cf. Pesach. 22 b) ; or, according to
another account, under RR. Eliezer and Joshna,
who signified their approval of his work by
applying to him the words of Ps. xliv. 3,
^3 n^D'B% " Thou art fairer than the children
of men," with an implied allusion to the verse

'-''J-^n. ix. 27) 13 nB»S D^H^X nD% "God
II enlarge Japhet, and he shall dwell in the

:.ts of Shem," which Bar Kappara turns into
a prophecy that the words of the Law should be
spoken in the Greek tongue in the tents of Shem
(Bereshith Rabbah, xxxvi. cf. Jerome, Quaest.
JSebr. in Gen. vol. iii. 317> Add to this that

W'py is the authority referred to by the Tal-

wudists for the renderings of particular passages
to Greek, and we may conclude that he is iden-
il with the Aquila of the Hexapla, whom

:igen himself describes {Ep. ad Africanum,

' Notice the coincidence 'lovJoTov MitAn
AjtvAai'. Uotrrutm T^ ymti (Acts XviiL 3).
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§ 2) as (piXoTifiirepoy rcrnrrfv/ifyos wapk 'lov
Saiots TjpfjL-nyfVKfycu Trji/ ypaipiiv, although the
interpretations actually attributed to him in
the Rabbinic writings would be of themselves
wholly insufficient to establish the identification.

Twelve or thirteen citations of D7*pJ? (Gen. mi.
1 ; Lev. ixiii. 40 ; Is. iii. ; 20 Ezek. xvi. 10,
xxliL 43 ; Ps. xlviii. 15 ; Prov. ivii. 21 ; Esth.
i. 6 ; Dan. v. 5 ; Lev. xix. 20 ; Dan. viii. 13

;

Prov. XXV. 11; Is. v. 6) for renderings into
Greek or interpretations of particular passages
are discussed by Rudolph Anger in the former of
his two praelections, De Onkelof and if at least
half of these citations must be admitted to be
spurious we have the more reason to conclude
that the person to whom they are indiscriminately
referred must have been regarded as a typical
authority by those who made a too free use of
his name. Aquila appears also to be the true
original of « Oxkelos the Proselyte," to whom
the Targum Onkelos, which is in reality of un-
known authorship, is commonly ascribed.

In accordance with the above traditions it may
be assumed that Aquila's version was made after
the first quarter of the 2nd century A.D., and on
the other hand it must have preceded the third
book of Irenaeus adversus Haereses— written
before a.d. 190—since Aquila is there expressly
quoted (cap. 21, cited by Euseb. Hist. Ecd. v. 8^

for the rendering of TVchvTl in Is. vii. 14 : 'AAA*
ovx, &>s tyiol (pact ray vvv- ToXfioivriey fif6fpfif)~

yevew rijy ypcupiiy, 'iSov ^ veayis 4y yaarpl
ffej Kal T€|eTcu vi6y, us SfoSoriuy ripfx-ttytvatv

b 'Etpfffios «col 'AjcuAoj 6 noyTU(6s. We learn
from Jerome that there was also a secnnda editio

of Aquila's version : " Aquilae vero SECUSDA
EDITIO, quam Hebraei xarii aKplfieuof nominant,
transtulit iiptfid^aiy " (^Comment, on Ezekiel, iii.

15, s.v. p^JKTD, vol. V. 32) ; which perhaps
only implies that his version underwent a careful
revision, although some have inferred that he
issued two versions constructed upon different
principles, the former somewhat freer and more
in accordance with the sense of the original than
the latter.

Aquila as a translator aimed at an extreme
literal exactness, for which he is on the whole
fairly praised as 6 mpuirara ipfiTiyfvtiy tfuXori-

ixovfuyos 'AicvAoi (Origen, Comment, on Genesis,
i. 16), and on the other hand in places censured
as iovXfvtey rp 'Edpoucp Xi^ei (Origen ad
Africanum, § 2). His method is at times the
reduciio ad absurdum of a literal rendering ; and
yet where he is most useless as an exegete he
may be an important witness on questions as to
the form of the Hebrew text which lay before
him. The opening words of his version are
strikingly characteristic: *Ei' KftpaXalcp iicrurty

& dthi avv rhy ovpayhy koI <rvv t^j' yijy where,
as in Gen. xlii. 3, and elsewhere, Kt^xiXeuoy stands
for JTCNT simply because E'K'I means trcfxiA^,
and was not specially chosen for its context, tc.

to denote that the creation was effected, " in
brevi et in exigno roomento"; and where the
untranslateable particle DN, a mere mark of the
objective case, is for the sake of completeness and
uniformity identified with the preposition riM

* Dk Ovkklo, Ckaldaico qnem ferunt Pentateueki
Parapkraste, et quid ri ratitmit intereedat eum Akila,
Graeeo Ttterit TutawienU Jnterprtti (LlfsiAE. 184&-6).
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and rendered crhv, as also in ffvv aKdiKinKos rh

^id(popov, for *3J^n Jiy^in riK (^x. xxvill. 5)

&uA. passim. Jerome, in his Epistle to Pamma-
chius (§ 11, vol. i. 316), comparing Aquila with

the LXX, writes as follows :
*' Aquila autem

proselytus et contentiosus interpres, qui non
solum verba sed etymologias quoque verborum
transferre conatus est, jure projicitur a nobis.

Quis euim pro frumento et vino et oleo possit vel

legere vel intelligere %*'';'*"> OTraipifffibv, (ttiK-

in'6rr)Ta, quod nos possumus dicere, fusionem,

pomationeinque, et splendentiam i Aut quia

Hebraei non solum habent &p6pa sed et irpSapdpa

ille KaKo(-h\cas et SYLLABA3 interpretatur et

litteras, dicitque aiiu rbv ovpavhv koI <tvu ri/u

yrjv, quod Graeca et Latina lingua non recipit."

But elsewhere he compares him favourably with

the LXX, describing him as a translator who
" non contentiosius, ut quidam putant, sed stu-

diosius verbum interpretatur ad verbum " (Ep.

ad Damasum, § 12, vol. i. 167). The former pas-

sage aptly indicates the two leading piinciples of

Aquila, which were to give a Greek or quasi-Greek

equivalent for every fragment of the original,

and to maintain a rigid consistency by rendering

each root with its real or apparent derivatives

by one and the same root in Greek ; new forms

being freely coined as the occasion demanded,
and the Greek idiom being sacrificed to the

Hebrew. The peculiar etymological rendering

of
I")]),

in Ex, xxxiv. 29, which, through the

Vulgate, gave rise to the popular representation

of Moses with horns on his forehead, is found to

have originated with Aquila : " Unde et in

Exodo juxta Hebraicum et Aquilae editionem

legimus, Et Moyses nesciebat quia CORNUTA erat
species vultus ejus, qui vere dicere poterat. In te

inimicos tneos comu ventilo " (Jerome, Comment.
on Amas, vi. 13, vol. vi. 321). On the same
principle Aquila rendered the difficult word "IPIV,

in Gen. vi. 17, by fJ.f(Trifj.Ppiv6v, to shew that it

was somehow related to '^^V, midday ; and
Dn*m3D, in Gen. xlix. 5, by hvacKatpal avrav.
From a<pii, ]}i2, leprosy, a form a^r)fifvou is

coined to represent yijj in Is. liii. 4 ; iKKeicrdi-

Orire is given for -nUn (Is. lii. 11), from "12,

which is rendered by ^/cXe/crcDs in the passage

)2 IptJ'J (Ps. ii. 11), and by iKXeKrdv in Ps. Isiv.

14, where it means com; in Deut. xxxii. 17,

irpix^otv avTois * is given for D'nyjJ' N? ; fi))

ayvorjuaTiffris fie for 'JUKTl ?X in Ps. cxviil. 10

;

SwdffToi Baaiiv 5ieSr]ixaTl<TavT6 fie,^ for *")^3J<

•J-nna \^2, in Ps. xxl. 13, which is literally

interpreted by Eusebius in loc., oi (rTf<pavov i^

UKavOuv nXe^oivTes ^vtI StaSiifiaTos iiriOiiKay

avT^ (vol. V. col. 208).

He scrupulously preserves Hebrew idioms and
solecisms alike, as koI iKciXefffu d 6ehs t^ (purl

("11N?) Vfiepa K.T.A. (Gen. i. 5) ; ivvajiiffia

• The Gospel according to the Hebrews is quoted for

a saying attributed to the Saviour, 'Apn eAa/Se /le ^
fijJTTjp fiou TO ayioc n-vev/tta iv fii^ rdv rpixuiv fkov KaX

airriveyKe fie et9 to opos to (ueya Qafitip (Westcott,

Intr. to the Study of the Gospels, App. C). This might
have been derived from an original nnn ^jmyK*
'13 'JNtJ'ni (cf- Job. xxvii. 21), since iy{J> means
a blast and also hair. But see £zek. viii. 3 ; Bel and
Drag. 36.

' The common reading is SieSeiynaTiaravTo fit.
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eras /col rpiaKovra eras, for HJCJ' fllXO yUTI

n3:j> W^h^f) (Gen. V. 5), and
fi

wpoar06\a(ns
ffT6fj.aTa, for D^Q m'^fSH (1 Kings siii. 21).

He combines Greek prepositions after the Hebrew
fashion ; renders D"ipD by aith a.pxvdf (Gen. ii.

8) ; riDlp by apxvOfvSe (Ezek. viii. 16) ; and

even nJSTO? by eis airewoiav (Ps. cxxxviii. 20),

where the preformative D is represented by atr6

(= JD), according to the. analogy of avv rbv
ovpavbv Ka\ avv rijv yriv. In a few cases he
disintegrates single words, as Dn30, which he

renders Tairtivov reXfiov, with which compare
Talm. Babli, Sotah 10 b, ^^^t^' 111 nJDO NV^K'
Dm ^O. Many curiosities of grammar and
lexicography must have perished with the missing
portions of Aquila's version ; but his version as

a whole would doubtless have appeared less

singular than the fragments of it which have
survived, owing in a measure to their very
singularity, or to the obscurity of Hebrew ex-

pressions to which they correspond. For
renderings by him of a succession of verses see

3 Kings xiv. 1-20 ; xxii. 47-5 ; Jerem. x. 6-10.
We have seen that Epiphanius charged Aquila

with misrendering rck vep\ Xpitrrov iv roiis

ypa(pa7s fiffiapTvprifieva, and that Jerome testifies

to the prevalence of the same impression in his

epistle to Damasus. Compare also his remarks
in an epistle to Marcella (vol. i. 152): " Jam-
pridem cum voluminibus Hebraeorum editionem
Aquilae confero, ne quid forsitan propter odium
Christ! synagoga mutaverit ; et, ut amicae
menti fatear, quae ad nostram fidem pertineant

roborandam plura reperio." The rendering of

r\u?yT\, in Is. vii. 14, by f) veavis, which was
common to Aquila, Symmachus, and Theodotion,
gave great otfence ; and it is probable that
Aquila adopted it for controversial reasons, as

an alternative not so much to fi irapdevos (LXX)
as to 7) wn6Kpv<l>os, which, in accordance with his

peculiar etymological method, he should have
written in Is. vii. 14, as he actually did in Gen.
xxiv. 43. From Justin Martyr's reference to

the rendering of the word in question oy viavts

{Dialog, c. Tryph. § 67) it has been assumed that
Aquila's version was then in existence, but on
inadequate grounds, since the rendering vtavis

(cf. Ps. Ixvii. 26, LXX) is not sufficiently dis-

tinctive, and may have been used previously in

controversies upon the particular passage in

question. He uses a,\(l<p<iii and its derivatives in

preference to XP*'^' *^ '•'''' a.<p6ptfffi.a f\aiov

aXeifinaTos Oeov avrov iir' ahrip (Lev. xxi. 12),
and Karh rod T)\einfi.(vov oanov (Ps. ii. 2), where
he has again been accused of Judaising. Cf,

1 Kings ii. 35 ; Ps. Ixxxviii. 39 ; Dan. ix. 26,

i^oXodptvOiifferai TiXetfi/ifvos koI ovk tffriv

ain^. On the other hand, in Hab. iii. 13 : " Rem
incredibilem dicturus sum, sed tamen veram

:

isti semichristiani Judaice transtulerunt, et
j

Judaeus Aquila interpretatus est ut Christianus "
!

(Jerome in loc. vol. vi. 656), i^rjABes els ffwr-nplay i

\aov ffov, els ffcorriplav <rbv XP'"''''^ ffov, where j

his rendering of flN by avv for once turns to his j

praise. He is condemned by Theodoret for
j

rendering ^^3 7X, in Is. ix. 5, by laxvpbs 1

SvvarSs, as in mere consistency he must have
|

done ; and some other renderings (as in Gen. ii. i

18 ; Ps. xxvi. 6 ; Ps. xc. 9 ; Is. xlix. 5) have
been objected to on various grounds.
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4. Stmmachus.—Eusebius relates that Sym-
machus was an Ebionite, and that in certain of

his writings which were still extant, he alleged

arguments from St. Matthew's gospel in support

of his heresy : Kal inrofivTifiaTa 5e toC 'Zvfifj.axov

elairi. vvv (pipiTcu. iv oTs Soku trpbs rh Kara,

MarBcuov airoTeiydfLevos tvayyiXiov t^v 5«57jA.a)-

fifinju a"peinv KparwftV ravra 5e 6 'npiyetnis

fiirk Kal &K\ci)U els ras ypacpas epfnjveioii/ rod

SujU/uaxou a"rJiJ.aivei irapa 'lovKiavrjs rivos elXrj-

<p4vai, ^v Kai' (pTjai -x-ap' avTov 2vfi/j.dxov ras

^'i0\ovs Sta5f^a<T6at(Hist. Ecd. vi. 17). Jerome
likewise, in his commentary on Habacuc (iii. 13,

vol. vi. 656), describes Symmachus and Theodo-
tion as Ebionites : "Theodotio autem, vere

quasi pauper et Ebionita, sed et Symmachus
cjusdem dogmatis, pauperem sensum secuti

Jndaice transtulerunt ;" and in his preface to

Job he speaks of them as "judaizantes haeretici,

qui multa mysteria Salvatoris subdola interpre-

tatione celarunt, et tamen in 'E|oirAorj habentur
apud ecclesias et explanantur ab ecclesiasticis

viris " (vol. ii. col. 1142). " Epiphanius," writes

Montfaucon, " conspecto Hexaplorum ordine,

ubi Symmachus ante Theodotionem positus

secundum locum in Graecis editionibus occupabat,

putavit Symmachnm prius Theodotione editio-

nem suam concinnasse :" he ^assigns the version

of Symmachus, perhaps rightly, to the reign of

Severus (A.D. 19:i-211)—the Chronicon Paschale

specifies the ninth year of this reign—but his

account of the author is at variance with the

statements of Eusebius and Jerome. Symmachus
(he tells us) was a Samaritan, rav trap' avroiis

aiupuVi who from disappointed ambition, /i)j

Ti/xTjflels vTth rov o'lKeiov fdvovs, vocri)ffas <^jAop-

X^<"'i Kol ayayoKTricras Kara ttjs iSias <pv\rjs,

became a proselyte to Judaism, and set to work
to compose his Greek version of the Scriptures

with a specific anti-Samaritan bias, irphs

Zia'Trpo(p^v Twv vaph Sa/iapcircus epfirjveiwv

ipfMj]vevcras (De Mens, et Pond. § 16). Symma-
chus uses the word xptCTbs where Aquila avoids
it, as iKKOTT-fiffercu xp'O^^bj koI ovk vvdp^ei ain^
(Dan. ix. 26), which has been thought to favour
the view that he was a christian, or " semi-
christianus ;" but Geiger boldly claims Aquila,
Symmachus, and Theodotion as " sammtlich
Juden," and sets aside the patristic traditions

which connect them with Christianity as
prompted by the desire "diese Manner deren
Uebersetzungen in Ansehn standen als ihrem
Kreise angehijrig zu betrachten." Symmachus,
like Aquila, is said to have issued a second
" editio," referred to on Jer. xsxii. 30, etc.

The version of Symmachus was distinguished
by the purity of its Greek and its freedom from
Ilebraisms.s Jerome (following Eusebius) several
times remarks : " Symmachus more sue apertius,"
or " manifestius "; and he praises him as an
interpreter, " qui non solet verborum Keuco^ifKiew

1 intelligentiae ordinem sequi " {Comment, on
Atnos, iii. 11, vol. vi. 258). In his preface to
lib. ii. of the Chronic. Euseb. (vol. viii. 223-4)
he writes :

" Qnamobrem Aquila et Symmachus
et Theodotio incitati diversum paene opus in
eodem opere prodiderunt ; alio nitente verbum de
terbo exprimere, alio sensum potius sequi, tertio

non multum a teteribus discrepare." Jerome not

» Pro Puritate Symmacki ditputatio (Thieme, Lipsiak.
1755).
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only commends Symmachus as above, but fre-

quently adopts his renderings, as may be shewn
by a comparison of their versions ; and it is

probable that he has done this to a greater

extent than can be demonstrated from the re-

maining fragments of the Hexapla, as Geiger
well suggests in his article on Symmachus (p.

60), which will again be referred to below

:

" Und so mag sich noch manches verborgene
Gut des Symm. in den Speichem des Hieron. und
der Vulgata befinden."

The following are specimens of the idiomatic

renderings of Symmachus, contrasted with other

versions in which the Hebrew constructions are

preserved. Ex. v. 7, aitepxofJievoi KaKafniaOteaav

iavTo'is ixvpa (nl. iropevtadwcrav koX avvayayi-
TwtTov, (c.T.A..). Ps. xxvii. 1, fj.ij i)(fvxii-<iovT6s ffov

6.iro0fv fiou dfwiwdw to7s Karafiaivovaiv ds
KtXKKov (j(l. fiTjTTOTe ffiyfi(TT;5 f'l i/iiov Kal iropa/SXTj-

O-fiffo/xai /jLtra Kara^aivovTaiv, k.t.A..). Job xi.x.

7, tav Kpatjyda'a) aBmov/ievos ovk flaoKova&ii-

aofjLai (al. iSov 0OT)(ra> iir 4ue odLKtay Kal ovk

iiraKovaB-hiffonai). Job xxxiv. 29, axnov 5e

ripeuiay SiS6vros tij KaraKpivei (al. Kal ainhs

Tjavxiav irape^et (col ris KaTaStKafftToi ;) Gen,

iv. 2, iraAiv trtKiv Qxl. irpofff6T]Kf rfKf7v).

He shews his command over the Greek lan-

guage by his use of comjwunds, where the Hebrew
can only represent the same ideas by a combi-
nation of separate words ; and no less by his

free use of particles to bring out subtle distinc-

tions of relation which the Hebrew cannot ade-

quately express. Compare 6ir\o<p6pos, for Xt.**3

Dv3 (1 Kings xvi. 21) ; aKpoyoivia7os, for li'X'l?

njQ (Ps. cxvii. 22) ; a\6yas, for "121 N*?^

(Amos vi. 13) ; iwoias aivvdrovs, for ^2, HCTD
t

l'?'3V <'Ps. XI. 12) ; o<\>6aXn.o<pavws yap i^ovrai,

for IXT pya py *3 (is. lll. «; ; b U (vOviuev,

for y? 3^131 (Prov. xv. 15) ; tvSiavSrjros . . .

KOKoyvdfJMv, for '13 731^ n31D (1 Kings xxv.

3); a.v6irTOs, for TOn 13? (Eccl. x. 3); vepieipyd-

aamo iro\wpayno<Tvvrjv, for m335J'n 1lbp3
D'3"t (Eccl. vii. 30) ; and, as regards particles,

notice his use of fiiv ... Sc, as in Ex. xiv. 20
(icai iiv f) vi<pi\r) aK6ros fitv fKf79fy <paivovaa Se

finevOev) ; his rendering of "IN, not uniformly

by itA'Jjj' (Aq., Theodot.), but variously by p.6voVj

5j(JXov, ivTws, taais, Xaus oZv, oAA* $fims, &c. ; of

Q3 by aAXa Kuiyt, fiftnoiyf, Kal ?tj, &c. ; of

D?1N1 by iiTfiToiyf and aAA^ fi-fiv. Metaphorical
and other characteristically Hebrew expressions

frequently disappear in the course of translation,

or they are toned down by the insertion of a
quasi. For d-fiatis avrovs Zfiov he reads Td^as
avrovs airo(rrp6<pous (Ps. ix. 13) ; fy d/xoly

rp6vtf, for ty rfj ain~p Koi\i<f (Job xxxi. 15) ;

fii) fifpifurfiffjjs (?), for fii) 6^s rijy Kapilaif erov

canats (1 Kings ix. 2o) ; ffvySStp -rafufifyiOcey

(Ps. Ixvii. 31), for ravpoiv (Dn^nX)—he himself

reads ravpoi in Ps. xxi. 13 ; 3ti iKVKKuvdy fit

BTiparal (for K6yts\ and (?) us (rrrovyres Hfiffai

Xc<ipc£s fiov Kal wSSas fiov (Ps. xxi. 17); rj yKvirad
fiov iis ypaipfioy, and rtpWov ais fxdxaipdy aov
(Ps. xliv. 2, 4) ; Sxrirtp iyytTov Hxpt <r-6fxaros,

for ffTifia fls trritxa (4 Kings xxi. 16). Notice

his rendering, avrif K\ri6-fiatrai i.vip\s Srt airi

iiviphs i\Tfi(f>dri aurri (Gen. ii. 23). In like

manner his rendering of the name of Eve by
Zti>oy6yos preserves the word-play in Gen. iii. 20;

C 2
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but other names are less happily rendered, as

Tois eiKppaivofifvois iv T<f rei^ei r^ darpaKLva

^dty^aade, for i3nn nc'in -)V ''^'''^'ii^ (Is.

xvi. 7). " In regionum nominibus ponendis tres

interpretes pro 'Apapar (Gen. viii. 4) 'Apfxevia

ediderunt ; sed solus Symmachus pro 'EWaaap,
'EAct/u, et tOvwv (Gen. xiv. 1) U6t>Tov, 2Kvdup,

et Tlafi^vXias vereor ne curiosius quam verius

sutfecerit " (Field).

Another marked characteristic of Symmachus
is his tendency to adopt more or less paraphras-

tic and inaccurate renderings under the influence

of dogmatic prepossessions, as will sufficiently

appear from the following examples.'' In Gen.

i. 27 he has koL eKTiaiv 6 6ehs rhv &v6ponrov iv

^IkSvi Sia<p6pcf>, opdioy d 6ehs eKTicrev avrdv,

forD^p^n io'?v3 msn nx wnb^ Nia'-i

inX K~I3 D^nVx where, to avoid attributing

a form to God, the affix in 1JD?V3 (as Geiger ex-

plains) is referred to man—" in his own image,"

in one peculiar to himself, distinct from and

superior to that of the beasts ; whilst in the

next clause D?V3 is taken absolutely as in

Ps. xxxyiii. 7 (iv eMvi Btairopfverai &v0pu>iros)

so that Elohim becomes the subject of N")3, thus,
" Elohim created him iv (:Ik6vi" which is para-

phrased by opOiov. Compare the saying of

R. Akiba in Pirke Ahoth, iii. (21). " Beloved is

man that he was created in imagine ;" where,

however, most copies now naturally adopt the

simpler reading, in imagine Dei ; but one of the

older commentaries notices the briefer reading,

remarking that some targumise in Gen. i. 27,

" God made man N?3?V3." Abarbanel attri-

butes this reading to Onkelos ; but see Targum
Jonathan. In the preceding verse Symmachus
renders approximatively, irotiiffwfifv &vQpaiieov

iis (IkSvu rinwv. In Gen. iii. 23, he reads Idf, i

'ASkfi ytyovev dfiov ap' tavrov (for us (Ts
«'

J

yifxSiv) yiva>(TK€iv Ka\hv Kal irovripSy, agreeing

with the rendering of the Targumist, " Man
has become unique in the world, of himself to

know good and evil." Gen. vi. 2, Kal iS6vTes ot

viol Twu Svva(rr€v6vTa>v (for 6eov, or deiev) k.t.A.,

agreeing with the Targum, N''2"13"l "'33 ; and
so in Ex. XV. 11, of/re iv SwaffTeiais ovre iv

ayiafffiqi i^iffud rival tis Swrjcrfrat, to avoid the
appearance of polytheism in ris SftotJs aoi iv

6fo7s ; Ex. xxiv. 10 is qualified by the insertion

of dpdfxaTt, thus Kal elSov ipafiari rhv Othv

'\<Tpa-l)\. In Jud. ix. 13, " Should I leave my
wine, which cheereth God and man," he omits

Sehv altogether, and reads r^v fi/<ppoffvvriv twv
avOpcciruv. In Ps. xliii. 24, Ivarl inrvots Kvpie is

modified into Ivarl 5is inrvwv 67(Targ. "]')0T ~I3j3).
" The strength of mg head," and " my vcashpot

"

(Ps. lix. 9, 10), become . . . ttjs apxfis fwv . . .

Kefirjs afiepifivlas fxov. Ps. xvii. 11, nrfTOfiivov

(as an epithet of x^P""^)? *<* avoid saying,

Kal iirerdffdri, ^V*] (sc. d dfSs). In Ps. Ixxiii. 2,

he reads Kal ^yoyes (RiSK*) eh rh 2iciv k.t.K.,

instead of h Karea-Ktivuxras iv ainf (033^^ HT

13), whereas in Ps. Ixxvii. 60 he paraphrases

in accordance with the present pointing,

i> See the article, STMM*CHtrs, der Cebersetzer der

Bibel, in vol. i. of Geigor's Jiiditche Zeitschrift fixr

WUteMchaft unA Leben (Breslau, 1862).
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mK3 tSK' 7nN, Kal tV CKrivwaiv t^jv ISpv-

Qficrav iv av&pdnrois, where the LXX and Theo-
dotion have (rightly as Geiger thinks) ov

KaTtffK^vaxTfV (pt^) if it.vQp<i3Trois. God must

not be said to tempt men, and accordingly HDJ
is turned into ih6^aaev (Gen. xxii. 1). The
hardening of the people's heart (Is. vi. 10) is

ascribed to themselves, and not to the divine com-
mand. " Shall not the Judge of all the earth

do right ?" (Gen. xviii. 25), is diluted by Sym-
machus into 6 vavra &v6pooicov airaiTciv SiKaio-

irpayfiv aKplrais /xi] iroffiffjis tovto. He takes

occasion to bring out the doctrine of a future

life and retribution, thus, dAAo iravadaevos t^
alwvi TovTCj) ^uv els aluva SiareXeaei (Ps. xlviii.

9, 10) ; els (itcrOavoSofflav aluiviov (Ps. cxviii.

112) ; in Is. xxvi. 14 (JnroQvriaKOVTts oh fi^i

^fjCTccffiv), " Symmachus more suo manifestius,

Mortui non vivificabunt, gigantes non SUSCITA-

BUNT." (Jerome in loc. vol. iv. 352.)

In several cases in which the renderings of

Symmachus are in one way or other remarkable
they are found to be in accordance with current

Jewish interpretations. Thus Lamech is made
to say of Cain, Sxi efiSo/xatos inSlKTicTiv Sdiffei

(Gen. iv. 24), according to the tradition (Bere-

shith Kabbah sxiii.) that he was respited

jni Nj;3C'^ (Targ. Onk.), tUl the seventh gene-

ration, when Lamech killed him (cf. Jerome, Ep.

to Damasus, vol. i. 163). In Ex. ii. 21, his

peculiar rendering of '13 7NV1 by SspKicre Se

Meui/cr^j' SiffTe oiKelv has its parallel in the

Mechilta (Jethro, i.), where it is said that Jethro

on giving Moses his daughter to wife required

him to swear that he would devote his

first-born to idolatry. The famous passage

*lSn D'nbx rbb^ '3 (Deut. xxi. 23) is in-

terpreted by Symmachus : " quia propter bias,

phemiam Dei suspensus est " (Jerome, Comm. on

Gal. iii. 13, vol. vii. 436), in accordance with
the Mishnah (Sanhedrin vi. 4). Geiger, refer-

ring to St. Paul's application of the passage,

remarks : " Es mag wohl sein dass die Juden,

gerade im Widcrstreite gegen diese Anvrendung,

von der fruheren Erkldrung ahgingen und die

Worte dahin deuteten, dass wer Gott fluche

gehangt werde." The qualifying ois inserted in

1 Kings xiii. 1 : vlhs &is iviavaios 2aoi»A iv tQ
Pa<ri\eveiv a\rr6v, agrees with the interpretation

(Talm. Bab. Yoma 22 b, and Targ.) that Saul

was as innocent as a child of a year old. Jer. li.

1, ^JDp 3? is transliterated instead of being

translated, to indicate that it is a cipher writing

for DnK'3 (XaASo^ouj, LXX) by the method
athbash in which letters equidistant from
the centre of the alphabet are interchanged.

It may be concluded that Symmachus was well

versed in the Jewish modes of interpretation
;

but sufficient reason has not been shewn by
Geiger for identifying him with Symmachus ben
Joseph, the renowned disciple of R. Meir, who
was always ready to give eight and forty reasons

for his decisions (Talm. Bab. Erubin, 13 b), for

although this Symmachus may have ' been
acquainted with Greek (Nazir 8 b), he is

i

not, like Aquila, cited as a translator of the
|

Scriptures. 1

5. The Septuagint.—The fifth column of



HEXAPLA, THE

the Hexapla contained a special recension of the

Septuagint, in which errors were corrected, de-

fects supplied, the order of the Hebrew was

restored (as for example in the book of Jere-

miah), and asterisks and obeli were inserted to

indicate the redundancies, hiatuses, and transpo-

sitions of the original versions. Jerome, in his

Preface to the Book of Chronicles (vol. ix. col.

1392, 1393), remarks upon the various editions

of the LXX current in his time : " Alexandria et

Aegyptus in Septuaginta snis Hesjchium laudat

auctorem : Constantinopolis usque Antiochiam

Luciani martyris exemplaria probat. Mediae

inter has provinciae Palaestinos codices legunt,

quos ab Origene elahoratos Eiisebius et PamphUus
mUgaverunt ; totnsque orbis hac inter se trifaria

varietate compugnat ;
" and he goes on to ex-

plain that Origen was not content to place the

four versions of Aquila, Symmachus, the LXX,
and Theodotion side by side, so that they might

be compared in detail, but further, "quod
majoris audaciae est, in editione Septuaginta Theo-

dotionis editionem imsatit, asteriscis designans

quae minus antea fuerant, et virgulis quae ex

superfluo videbantur apposita." It b estimated

that about a sixth part of the book of Job was
omitted by the LXX ; and the missing passages

were supplied by Origen chiefly from the version

of Theodotion. Compare Jerome's translation

of the book, in which the additions are marked
by asterisks. The same writer has an important

passage in his Preface to the Book of Daxiel,

which is in itself not altogether free from

ambiguity, and has consequently been misin-

terpreted : " Illud quoque lectorem admoneo,

Danielem non jnxta LXX interpretes sed juxta

Theodotionem Ecclesias legere, qui utique post

adventum Christi incredulus fuit ; licet eum
quidam dicant Ebionitam, qui alter© genere

Judaeos est. Sed et Origenes de Theodotionis

opere in editione vulgata asteriscos posnit, docens

defuisse quae addita sunt et rursus quosdam
versus obelis praenotavit, superflua quaeque de-

signans. Cumque omnes Christi Ecclesiae tam
Graecomm quam Latinonun Syrorumque et

Aegyptiorum hanc sub asteriscis et obelis editionem

legant, ignoscant invidi labori meo qui volui

habere nostros quod Graeci in Aquilae et Theo-

dotionis ac Svmmachi editionibns lectitant

"

(vol. V. 620, 621). The " editio vulgata" here

refers to the LXX as a whole (which was revised

by Origen and placed in the Hexapla with
asterisks and obeli), and not to the book of

Daniel only ; but although the recension as a

whole was read in the churches, the version of

Daniel was condemned "judicio magistromm
Ecclesiae," and Theodotion's translation of that

book was read in its place. The discarded

version was long thought to have perished, but
a MS. of it was at length discovered, and was
published at Rome in the year 1772, under the

title: Aai't^A Kara tows O' Ik twv rtrpa-wXSiw

' Clptytyovs. Daniel secundum LXX. ex Tetraplis

I
' : 'tiis nunc primum editus e tingulari Chisiano

annonim supra DCCC. Bomae, typis Pro-

i'ijaiulae Fidei, MDCCLXXH. An edition of

the same version was published (with a collation

of the Syro-Hexaplar) by H. A. Hahn, in 1845

;

and it was also embodied in Tischendorfs Editio

Altera of the LXX in 1856, where in Sect, xviii.

of his Prolegomena he doubtfully propounds the

theory that Origen himself excluded the LXX
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version of Daniel from the Hexapla (in favour

of Theodotion's) but admitted it into the Te-
TRAPLA. Montfaucon endeavoured to shew that

the Hexapla was compiled subsequently to the

Tetrapla, and that it contained a different and
more correct text of the LXX. " Sed quid in

talibus moramur, cum in Libris Jobi, Danielis,

et XII Prophetarum. ipse textus tetraplaris,

obelis et asteriscis distinctus, et quantum sciamus

ad hexaplarem prorsus conformatus in rersione

Panli Telensis Syriaca ocnlis nostris subjicia-

tur ? " (Field, Prolegom. in Hexapl. pp. xii.

xiii).

It is nncertain when and where ' the Hexapla

was compiled ; but Jerome, on Titus iii. 9 (supra),

informs us that the MSS. were preserved in the

library of Caesarea in Palestine, whither Origen

retired on his banishment from Alexandria, in

the tenth year of the reign of Alexander

Severus (a.D. 232). The whole work was too

massive for multiplication ; but many copies of

its fifth column alone were issued from Caesarea

under the direction of Pamphilus the martyr
and Eusebins, and this recension of the LXX
came into common use. Some of the copies

issued contained also marginal scholia, which
gave inter alia a selection of readings from the

remaining versions in the Hexapla. The oldest

extant MS. of this recension is the Leiden Codex

Sarracianus, of the 4th or 5th century. This,

which contains a fragmentary text only, and

no marginal apparatus, was edited in fac
simile type by Tischendorf in the third volume
of (pp. 1-262) Monumenta Sacra inedita (Lips.

I860).

The SyroHexaplab or Syriac translation of

the Hexaplar recension of the Septuagint, was
made by Paul, bishop of Telia, as Gregory bar

Hebraeus informs us in the preface to his

Horreum Mysteriorum. The date of this trans-

lation (about A.D. 617) is given, together with

the name of its author, in a Paris MS. of the

fourth book of Kings ; and in other MSS. it is

repeated without the name of the author. The
celebrated Codex of the Syro-Hexaplar (con-

taining Psalms, Job, Proverbs, Ecclesiastes, Song
of Songs, Minor Prophets, Jeremiah, Lamenta-

tions, Daniel, Ezekiel, Isaiah,J and some apocry-

phal books), which at the beginning of the 17th

century found its way into the Ambrosian

Library at Milan from the Nitrian Desert, after

having been more or less completely described

or edited by the successive labours of Branca,

BjorfiSth&l, de Rossi, Norberg, Bugati, Middel-

dorpf, &c., was eventually issued in photo-

lithograph as vol. vii. of Monumenta Sacra et

Profana ex codicUrus praesertim Bibliothecae ilm-

brosianae, with an introduction and notes by
"AXT. Mar. Ceriani, Praefecto Collegii doctonim

Bibliothecae Ambmsianae" (Mkdiolam, 1874).

Amongst the Syriac MSS. which came to the

British Museum* from the above mentioned

Nitrian Desert, are copies of the Syro-Hexaplar

of Exodus and Ruth, and more or less of other

> Epiptunios (dc Men*, et Pond. $ 18) mentiona Tyre

as the scene of the compiler's laboara.

i Notice the orJer JerevtiaK, Kiekiel, Jtaiak, given io

Talm. Babl., ESaba Bathni. fol. 14 b.

k See Noa. 4S-46 in Wrigbt'a CataXogue t(f Syriae

MSS. in tt« Britith Muteum oegMirtd timet tkt year

1838.
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books ; so that on the whole the only books of

which no portions are known to have been pre-

served are Leviticus, Samuel, Chronicles, Ezra,

Nehemiah, Esther. Judges and Ruth have been

edited (Copenhagen, 1861) by Rbrdam : Genesis

and part of Exodus by Ceriani.

6. Theodotion.—The sixth and last column

of the Hexapla, properly so called, contained the

version of Theodotio or Theodotion. We have

seen that Irenaeus refers to Aquila and Theo-

dotion alone, without mentioning Symmachus,

for the rendering, iSob tj vtcivis Iv yaarpl 'i^ei

(Is. vii. 14), thus : ws 0€o5oTto»' 7}pii'i)Viva€v 6

'E^ecLOS Kol 'AKvKas 6 novriK6s (Euseb. Eist.

Eccl. V. 8) ; which is most simply accounted for

on the hypothesis that the version of Symmachus

was not yet in existence, or had not come into

notice. Epiphanius indeed reverses this order

and places Symmachus chronologically before

Theodotion (misled, as some think, by the order

of the versons in the Hexapla) ; but in so doing

he falls into a palpable error, placing him in the

reign of an imaginary second Commodus, whom
he supposes to have reigned subsequently to

Severus. The Chronicon Pasckale however places

his version in the sixth year of the actual

Commodus, and in the two hundred and forty-

first Olympiad ; and the version of Symmachus

in the ninth year of Severus, in the two hundred

and (oTtj-fifth Olympiad ; alleging the authority

of Epiphanius himself for its statements about

the three translators : TaDra 'Eirt<pdytos & Kv-

irpios trfpl tS>v rpivv kpfJLr\vivrS>v 'AnvWa 2i//t-

(j.dxov Kal @€o5otIwvos fdrjKf. Epiphanius further

relates that Theodotion was a Marcionite, and of

Pontus, and that, like Aquila and Symmachus, he

became a proselyte to Judaism : . . . @eoSoTlwv

ris HovriKhs aTrh ttjs SiaSoxvs MapKlwvoi tov

aipeffidpxov tov l,iVceirlTOV, furiviwy Kol ainhs rfj

avTov aipf<;ei Kal els 'lovSaia-nhv diroKXlyas Ka\

irfpiTfirideh /col ttj;/ TaJi/ 'E^palaiv (pwv^v Koi ra

avTwv aroix^'ia irotSeuflels l^iws koX avrhs i^fSwKe

(Be Mens, et Fond. § 17). Jerome, as we have

seen, writes of Theodotion : " qui utique post

adventum Christi incredulus fuit, licet eum
quidam dicant Ebionitam, qui altero genere

Judaeus est "; but elsewhere he seems to adopt

the tradition of his Ebionism. Montfaucon

argues from his rendering of Dan. ix. 26 that he

was a Jew. His aim as a translator being (again

in the words of Jerome) " non multum a vete-

ribus discrepare," not so much to make a new

translation as to revise the old, correcting its

errors and supplying its defects, it not unnatu-

rally came to pass that Origen made free use of

his version in constructing the Hexaplar recension

of the LXX ; and that, in the case of the book of

Daniel, even the recension of Origen (as noticed

above) was popularly discarded in favour of

Theodotion's version in its entirety. His style

does not present such marked peculiarities as

those of Aquila and Symmachus. Suffice it

to notice that he is more addicted to translitera-

tion than they or the LXX ; and that, on account

of the number of the words which he thus leaves

untranslated, he has been regarded as an ignorant

interpreter. The charge however cannot be

sustained, at any rate on such grounds ;
for, if

the argument were valid, we should have to

assume, from his rendering of "lD3 7N 713 ?I?31

(Mai. ii. 11) by koI ls\a&e t^jk evyartpa ^A (Aq.

Sym. deov) ^evov, that he was tinaequainted with
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so ordinary a word as ?N. But, if so, could he

have produced a version at all ? Doubtless he

had his reasons for not translating 7K, as Sym-

machus had his reasons for omitting DTI^X in

Jud. ix. 13. In other cases he may have desired

to retain the actual word used in Hebrew, or

may have been unable to find what commended

itself to him as a precise Greek equivalent fur

the original. Compare our own transliterations

of behemoth and leviathan, and the proposal,

which finds favour with some, to reproduce the

aidvios of the New Testament in the form

aeonian.

7. The Anonymous Versions.—Little is pre-

served and little known of the anonymous Greek

versions referred to as the ffth, sixth, and seventh

" editiones." Eusebius relates {supra) that one

of them was marked in the Hexapla as found

4v 'leptxo? iv Trl0a! in the reign of Antoninus,

the son and successor of Severus; having pre-

viously remarked, upon the irejuTTi? and fKrrj,

that Origen described the one as found in Nico-

polis near Actium, and the other elsewhere

:

ainh tovto jxovov iir«TriiJ.vvaro, ws &pa t'Jjj' fiev

fiipoi iv TV irphs 'A/ct/ij) NtKoir<5\6i, t^iv 5e tv

kTtpw T6-K(f TotySe (Hist. Eccl. vi. 16). Jerome,

in the prologue to his translation of Origen's

homilies on the Song of Songs, describes the

Quinta editio as the one which " in Actio litore

invenisse se scribit " (vol. iii. 499, 450), but Epi-

phanius writes that it was found in Jericho, and

in the seventh year of Antoninus Caracalla (de

Mens, et Pond. § 18). It was written in idiomatic

Greek, and is quoted on the Psalms, Proverbs,

Song of Songs, Minor Prophets, 4 Kings, &c.

The Sexta is quoted on the Psalms, Song of Songs,

Habacuc, and in a few other places. Their

authors are classed by Jerome with Aquila,

Symmachus, and Theodotion, as Jewish or

Judaizing, "Jtidaicos translatores ;" although

the rendering (Hab. iii. 13) of the Sexta, l^rj\ees

TOV (Twffai Tht> \a6u ffov Sia 'l7}(rovv Thv XpicrTJv

ffov, suggests that this at any rate was a Chris-

tian version. Dr. Field has happily restored a

noteworthy rendering of the Sexta, 4irl Th UpTj

,xa\afidepov, for 11^3 nn bv, in Cant. ii. 17.

Of the Septima no absolutely clear and undis-

puted trace remains.

8. Editions.—From a letter of Petrus Mo-

RINUS to Silvius Antonianus, dated 1595,' we

learn that in the year 1578, upon the suggestion

of the future pope Sixtus V. to Gregory XIII., an

annotated edition of the Old Testament in Greek

was projected, and Jlorinus himself was deputed

to collect and embody in the form of annota-

tions, " varias lectiones variasque interpretationes

Aquilae, Symmachi, Theodotionis, Qcintae

praeterea ac Sixtae editionis." His scholia

appeared anonymously in the Sixtine Greek

Bible of 1587 ; and they were embodied in the

Latin edition of 1588, which was described as

" Flaminii Nobilii viri utriusque linguae peritia

multiplicique eruditione excellentis notationibus

1 Petri MoRnri Parisiensis, preibyteri et theologi,

Vaticanique olim scholastici et secretarii, Taticanae

typographiae praepositi, opusccla et epistolae nunc

primum e tenebris ex fide MSS. authoris in lucem

prodeunt (ed. Jacob Quetif, Paris, 1675). See pp. 366-7

(Epist. 31).
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Shistrata." In the Graeco-Latin Paris eilition of

1628 which contained the preface of Joaxxes
AIoRiNCS—upon the authority of the LXX, with

me account of Aquila, Symmachus, &c.—the

' riginal scholia are placed separately, and fol-

lowed by the notes ofXobilius founded upon them.

We may notice also the edition of Lambeetus
Bos (Franequerae, 1709). The posthumous work
of JoASXES Dr0SICS" contained the fragments of

the Hexapla with a Commentary upon them, and

two introductory epistles, the one on Aquila,

Svmmachus, and Theodotion, and the other on

the fifth and sixth versions. But the standard

edition of the fragments of the Hexapla from the

time of its publication until it was at length

suoerseded by Dr. Field's edition, itself founded

npm it, was that of Bernardus de Moxtfau-
cos, Monachus Benedictinus e Congregatione S.

Mauri (Paris, 1713), which contained the frag-

ments, with prolegomena and glossaries. Sluch

valuable matter relating to the Hexapla and the

authors of its versions may also be found in

Hoiv's erudite work, De Bibliorum Textibus

Originalibus. Versionibus Graecis, et Latina Vul-

gata, libri iv. (Oxon. 1705). To pass over C.

F. Bahrdt's abbreviated edition (1769-70), Dr.

Field's great work (Oxon. 1875) may be described

as a completely revised edition of Montfaucon's

with important additions mainly due to following

ofit the line of research indicated by J. G. Eich-

hom, who designated the MSS of the LXX and

tke Syro-Hexaplar as the sources from which

tie chief accessions were to be expected. The
work last mentioned is executed throughout in a

scholarly way, and is superior in accuracy to its

predecessor. Its prolegomena and notes are a fund

of information on matters relating to the history

and criticism of the Versions ; and if a complete

glossary and concordance to the Hexapla is still

a desideratum. Dr. Field has at least prepared

the way for the lexicographer, and provided an

abundance of trustworthy materials out of which
such a work might be constructed. [C. T.3

HEYUA (Hardy, Cat. Mat. i. 284), a nun.

[Heic] [C. H.]

HIA, ST. (Hya, Ye, Ia, Iia, Iies, Ita,

Itha, Iva), a disciple of St. Barricus, the

companion of St. Patrick, and one of the

devotees who accompanied St. Breaca from Ire-

land in the 5th century, and landed in the Hayle
estuary on the north coast of Cornwall. A Life

of Hia was extant in Leland's time. It stated

that Dinan, a Cornish chief, built a church at

I. or request on Pendinas

—

i.e. the promontory
• t'the present town of St. Ives. The name "St.

ives " is quite modem, the old name having
lieen assimilated to that of the other St. Ives

;

ut the old form still survives in the manor of
1' rth-ia and Dinas-ia. The present church is

•••^t on Pendinas, and was originally a mere
I hapel to the neighbouring church of Lelant (by
1 bull of Alexander V. in 1410), of which la's

rother Uni is the patron saint. The present

hurch was dedicated Feb. 3, 1434, and hence
' he parish feast is now on the Sunday nearest

> Feb. 3 : the feast of Lelant is on the nearest

~^iinday to Feb. 1, bat the old day of St. Ia was

"* Interprttum Vettrum Orctecorum gvae extant in
totwm, v.T. Fragmenta <tc. (Abnhejc. 1622.)

Oct. 27 (Acta Sanctorum, October, lii. 293).

Colgan says that la went to Conetconia. There-

used to be a chapel of St. Ia (Ye) at Camborne,
a neighbouring parish. See William of Wore.
/tin. 106 ; Leland, Lin. iii. 11, 21 ; Whitaker,
Cornwall, ii. pp. 1 and 4 ; Lanigan's Ireland, i. 297,
301. St. Ive in the eastern part of the county
is perhaps named from Ivon, one of the sons of

Brychan of Brecknock (Whitaker's Cornwall, ii.

94), but the Persian St. Ivo has much influenced

these similar names. William of Worcester,

375, gives a St. Ivo for May 19, and a hymn on
St. Ivo of Brittany is given in Clichtoveus' Elt*-

cidatarium, 1556. p. 214. [C. W. B.]

HIBEEXICnJS, disciple of St. Patrick.

[HERxicirs.]

HIBERNIUS, a person said to have been
present at the council of Aries, a.D. 314. But
the name is doubtful (J/&n. Vet. Don. p. 201, ed.

Oberthur). [H. W. P.]

BLECCILA, bishop of Salamanca from about
632 to about 640, was present at the fourth

(a.D. 633) and sixth (638) councils of Toledo.

(Aguirre Catalani, iii. 385, 413 ; Esp. Sagr.

xiv. 274.) [ELEUTHERirs.] [M. A. W.]

HICETAE C^Kerai). A sect of orthodox
ascetics who lived in monasteries and spent

their time in singing hvmns, accompanied
with dancing, as they alleged, after the example
of Moses and Miriam, blxod. xv. 1, 20, 21
(lo. Damasc. de Haeres. cap. iv. § 87, p. 108, in

Patr. Gr. xciv. 756. where see note). They are

said to have arisen after the time of the

emperor Marcian, and before Heraclius (ib. 738,

762). [T. W. D.]

HTCONIUS (Oecwxius; Ecoxics), 2nd bishop

of Maurienne, between Felmasius and Leporius.

He was present at the first council of Macon in

581, and the second in 585, and is mentioned by
Fredegarius (Chronicon, xxii.) as the finder of the

body of St. Victor, one of the Thebaean legion at

Soleure, in A.D. 602. (GaU. Christ, xvi. 616;
Mansi, ix. 937, 958 ; Almoin. M. F. iii. 90, in

Patr. Lat. cxxxix. 756.) [S. A. B.]

muBUKGA, one of the virgins to whom
Aldhelm dedicated his treatise De Laitdibus Vtr-

ginitatis (g. v. § 1). [C. H.]

HIDDI, the name of a priest attached as

witness to the charter of bishop Leutherius to

Malmesbary (spurious), dated Aug. 26, 675.

(Kemble, C. D. 11 ; Mon. Angl. i. 257.) [S.]

HIDDILA, a priest, to whom Wilfrid com-
mitted the spiritual charge of that portion

of the Isle of Wight which Caedwalla had

given him. He was attached to the house-

hold of Bernuini, Wilfrid's nephew, to whom
he bad entrusted his estate there. (Bede,

ff. E. iv. 16.) [J. R.]

HIDDO, thirty-second bishop of Aaton, siie-

ceeding Cairo, and followed by Reginaldus, is said

tobe omitted from all thecataloguesof the bishops

of this diocese, but his signature, with the see

appended, to the Fhcitum of Attigny, in A-D.
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765, seems to prove that the catalogues are here

imperfect. (Mansi, xii. 675 ; Gall. Christ, iv.

359.) [S. A. B.]

HIDELBALD, archbishop. [Hildebald.]

HIDOLPHUS, HIDULFUS, HIDUL-
PHUS, bishop of Treves. [Hildulfus.]

HIDULPHUS (1) (Hylddlfus), bishop of

Eouen between Melantius and Romanus, suc-

ceeded cir. A.D. 601 and ruled twenty-eight

years. (Orderic. Vital. B. E. v. 9 ; Gall. Chr.

xi. 12.) [C. H.]

HIDULFUS (2) (Hildulfus), ST., a noble of

Hainault, of the court of Pippin of Heristal, and
husband of St. Aya. According to the Life of St.

Waldetrudis, to whom he was related through
his wife, he built for her the monastery of Cas-

trilocus (St. Vaudru at Mons) {Vit.Waldetrvd.

cap. 2 in Boll. Acta SS. Apr. i. 839). He and his

wife having resolved to separate and embrace
the monastic life, he entered the monastery of

Lobbes, which, together with three others, he

had assisted St. Landelinus (June 15) to found,

and where St. Ursmarus was then abbat. He
was never abbat or bishop of Lobbes, as has been

asserted. The foundation of St Vaudru is placed

about 670, and Hidulfus's death in 707. He was
commemorated June 23. (Boll. Acta SS. Jun. iv.

582.) [S. A. B.]

HIERACAS (HiERAx), an Egyptian teacher,

from whom the sect of Hieracitae took their

name. Our knowledge of him is almost entirely

derived from the account of him in Epiphanius
(^Haer. 67, p. 709), who states that he was contem-
porary with the Egyptian bishop Meletius, and
with Peter of Alexandria, and that he lived

under the Diocletian persecution. This agrees

very well with the notice of him by Arius (vid.

infr.), so that he may be placed at th^ very begin-

ning of the 4th century. Epiphanius treats him
with more respect than he usually grants to

the founders of heretical sects, and is willing to

believe that he practised asceticism bond fide,

which, in the case of his followers, he counts
but as hypocrisy. According to Epiphanius,

Hieracas lived at Leontopolis, in Egypt, abstaining
from animal food and from wine ; and by the

severity of his manner of life, and by the weight
of his personal character, did much to gain re-

ception for his doctrines, especially among the
other Egyptian ascetics. He was a man of great

ability and learning, well-trained both in Greek
and Egyptian literature and science, and was the

author of several works in both languages.

Epiphanius speaks of him as well skilled in

medicine, and with more hesitation ascribes to

him a knowledge also of astronomy and of magic.

He practised the art of calligraphy, and is said

to have lived to the age of ninety, and to hare
retained his eyesight so perfectly as to be able

to continue the practice of his art up to the

time of his death. Besides being the composer

of hymns, he wrote several expository works on
Scripture, of which one on the Hexaemeron is

particularly mentioned. It was, doubtless, in this

work that he put forward one of his doctrines

censured by Epiphanius, viz. the denial of a

material Paradise (see Paradise). Mosheim con-

nects this doctrine with his reprobation of mar-
riage, imagining that he was led to it by the
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necessity of making a reply to the objection

that marriage was a state ordained by God in

Paradise. Keander, with more probability, con-
ceives that the notion of the essential evil of

matter was at the bottom of this as well as of

other doctrines of Hieracas. This notion would
lead him to allegorize the Paradise of the book
of Genesis, interpreting it of that higher spiritual

world from which the heavenly spirit fell by an
inclination to earthly matter. And this notion

would account for a second doctrine, whi^ih,

according to Epiphanius, he held in common
with Origen, viz., that the future resurrection

would be of the soul only, not of the material*

body ; for all who counted it a gain to the soul

to be liberated by death from the bonds of matter,
found it hard to believe that it could be agnin
imprisoned in a body at the resurrection. The
same notion would explain the prominence which
the mortification of the body held in his practical

teaching ; so that, according to this view, Hisr-

acas would be referred to the class of Gnostic
Encratites.
The most salient point in the practical

teaching of Hieracas was, that he absolutely

condemned marriage, holding that though it had
been permitted under the old dispensation, yat

since the coming of Christ no married person

could inherit the kingdom of heaven. He asked

what else the Only-begotten Word had come to

teach. The doctrine of the fear of (iod, the coft-

demnation of envy, covetousness, injustice, &g,
had all been sufficiently taught in the Old Test»-

ment. The one new thing Christ had come to

teach was the inculcation of absolute chastitj.

This chastity was the " holiness, without whici
none could see God." In the parable, some cf

the ten might be wise, some foolish, but they
were all virgins. If it was objected to him that
the apostle had said, " marriage is honourable in

all," he appeals to what the same apostle had
said a little further on (1 Cor. vii.), where he
says that he wished all to be as himself, and
only tolerates marriage " because of fornica-

tion," that is to say, as the least of two evils.

Thus it not only appears that Hieracas believed

in the Pauline origin of the Epistle to the

Hebrews, but also his language seems to

indicate that in his sacred volume that

epistle preceded that to the Corinthians. He
received also the pastoral epistles of St. Paul,

though we are not told how he attempted to

reconcile with his system such passages as 1 Tim.
iv. 2, V. 11. But he appeals to 1 Tim. ii. 11 in

support of another of his doctrines, viz., that

children dying before the use of reason cannot
inherit the kingdom of heaven ; and asks if he
who strives cannot be crowned unless he strive

lawfully, how can he be crowned who has never
striven at all ? Neander cannot believe that
Hieracas meant to exclude married persons and
children altogether from salvation, and supposes
that by the " kingdom of heaven " which is

denied to them the very highest degree of
blessedness is intended. Neander refuses to class

Hieracas among heretics, considering that his
|

doctrines did not transgress what in his own time
were accounted the limits of orthodoxy, and that

• His language is not inconsistent with the opinion

that the soul would hereafter be cloUitd iji a spiritual

body.
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he was only pronounced heretical by those who
judged him according to the standards of a later

generation. But it seems to us more likely that

he was in his own lifetime formally out of com-
munion with the church. His doctrine con-

cerning marriage would alone suffice to make a

separation. We are told that his sect admitted

among its members only virgins, monks, continent

persons, and widows. Arius, in his letter to

Alexander in defence of his views concerning

our Lord's Person (Epiph. Haer. 69, 7, p.

732 ; Athan. de Sijn. i. 583 ; Hilar, de Trin.

vi. 5, 12) contrasts his own doctrine with that

of Valentinus, of Mauichaeus, of Sabellius, of

Hieracas ; and it is natural to think that all

these teachers, by rejection of whom he hopes to

conciliate favour for his own orthodoxy, were
reputed in the church as heretics. Hieracas,

according to Arius, illustrated the relation be-

tween the first two Persons of the Godhead, by
the comparison of a light kindled from another,

or of a torch divided into two, or, as Hilary

understands it, of a lamp with two wicks burning
in the same oil. There is no evidence that

Hilary knew anything of the teaching of Hier-

acas, except through this report of Arius, and
therefore we cannot tell whether that teaching

included the errors. which, Hilary regarded as

implied in the use of the illustrations just

quoted. No more may have been intended than,

for instance, in Tertullian (^Apol. 21) ; and
Epiphaniub, who had direct knowledge of the

writings of Hieracas, pronounces him orthodox
as to the relation of the Son to the Father.

His doctrine concerning the Holy Spirit is

more questionable. He was influenced by the

book of the Ascension of Isaiah, which he re-

ceived as authoritative. In this book Isaiah is

represented as seeing in the seventh Heaven, on
the right and on the left hand of God respect-

ively, two Beings like each other, one of these

being the Son, the other the angel of the Holy
Spirit who spake by the prophets. Hieracas
inferred that the latter Being, who makes
priestly intercession with groanings that cannot
be uttered, must be the same as Melchisedek,

who also was " made like unto the Son of God,"
and " who remaineth a priest for ever." [Mel-
chisedek.]

These are the tenets ascribed to Hieracas

by Epiphanius, whose account is abridged by
Augustine {Haer. 47) by Joannes Damascenus
(66), and by " Praedestinatus " (47), who adds
an invention of his own as to a confutation of

this heretic by an imaginary Hellespontine

bishop, Aphrodisius. The continued existence

of the sect is assumed in a story told by Ruflnus
{Hist. Mon. 28, p. 196) of Macarins, how, when
he had failed to confute the cunning arguments
of a Hieracite heretic to the satisfaction of his

hearers, he vanquished the heretic by success-

fully challenging him to a contest which of the
two could raise a dead body to life. Rufinus
does not make anything in the story turn on
the fact that Hierax denied the resurrection of
the desh. Photiua {ado. recent. Manick. in

Galland. Bih. Vet. Pat. xiii. 609), or rather
Petrus Siculus" (De la Bigne, Max. Bib. V. P.
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t> For the reasons for thinking the Utter to be the

original, see Mai, Pat. Nov. Bib. iv. pt. 11. p. 1, reprinted
in Migne, Pair. 6r. civ. 1235.

xvi. 758), enumerates twelve disciples of

Manes, among whom he counts Hierax ; and so

Beausobre and others set him down as a Mani-
chaean. [See Aphthosics.] But this 9th cen-

tury evidence is of no weight against the silence

of earlier authorities, in particular of Epiphanius,

who, though he was in the habit of trying to

trace some connexion between the heresies

which are next one another in his list, yet does

not think of asserting any relation between

Hierax and the next preceding heresy, that of

the Manichees. It was, no doubt, from the pas-

sage just cited that the name of Hierax passed

into the " Formula receptionis Manichaeorum,"
printed by ToIIius (Insig. Itin. Ital. p. 144).

Another untrustworthy notice of the Hieracites

is found in a passage of Joannes Carpathius,

copied by Fabricius (^Bibl. Graec. x. 738) from
the appendix to Du Gauge's Greek Glossary. In

it these heretics are said to have denied that our
Lord assumed a human body, or that our body
should be raised again ; and to have asserted that

there were three principles—God, matter, and
evil. [G. S.]

HIERACES, bishop of Aphnaeum, to the

east of Pelusium, in the province of Augustam-
nica Prima. He was present at the third and
fourth general councils, A.D. 431 and 451, and
on the latter occasion joined in the protest

against the condemnation of Dioscorus. (Mansi,

iv. 1128; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 548.)

[J. de S.]

HIERACHITAE. [Heraclitae.]

HIERACITAE. [Hieracas.]

HIERAX, heresiarch. [Hieracas.]

HIERAX (1), according to the acts of Justin

Martyr, a Christian who suffered at the same
time with Justin. He seems to have been a
slave and a native of Iconium. It does not seem
any sufficient reason for impeaching the genuine-

ness of these acts that they say Iconium in

Phrygia, or, according to one copy, in Pisidia,

instead of Lycaonia. [G. S.]

HIERAX (2), bishop of some part of Egypt,

addressed by St. Dionysius of Alexandria in a

paschal letter of the year 262, of which frag-

ments remain. (Eusebius, H. E. vii. 21 ; Tille-

mont, iv. 276.) [J. W. S,]

HIERAX (3) (Iercus), a confessor at Alex-

andria with Philip and ten youths ; commemo-
rated on June 15. (Wright's Syr. Mart, in

Jour. Sac. Lit. 1866, p. 428.) [G. T. S.]

HIERAX (4), a teacher of grammar at Alex-

andria, and attached to St. Cyxil. He was attacked

in the theatre by the Jews in the riots which

caused the expulsion of the latter from the city

by St. Cyril, A.D. 414-415. Orestes, the gover-

nor cf the city, being in the theatre to transact

some public business, many of the people came to

hear him. Hierax was one of these, and from

his connexion with St. Cyril was soon picked out

by the Jews, who exclaimed that he came there

only to cause troubles (Iva arJuriy T<f S-(i/im

iftfidliXoi). Orestes, jealous of the increasing

power of the Alexandrian bishop (Cyril), causes

Hierax to be arrested and beaten on the spot. St.
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Cyril afterwards severely reproached the leaders

of the Jews for the conduct of their people. This
led to reprisals on the part of the Jews against

the Christians, and ultimately to the expulsion

of the former from the city. (Socr. H. E. vii.

13 ; Tillemont, xiv. p. 271 ; Neale, Patriarchate

of Alexandria, i. p. 227.) [J. W. S.]

HIERAX (6), a man of title (XafiTporaros,

clarissimus), who ridiculed the honours paid by
Christians to the relics of martyrs. Isidore of

Pelusium addresses him in their defence. (Isidor.

Eelus. Epp. i. 55, in Patr. Gr. Ixxviii. 218.)

[C. H.]

HIEREMIAS (1)—June 7. Martyr at Cor-
dova with Peter a presbyter and four others.

{Mart. Usuard. ; Eulogius, Memorial. SS. lib. ii.

cap. 4.) [G. T. S.]

HIEREMIAS (2)—Sept. 17. Martyr at

Cordova with Emilianus, a deacon. {Mart.

Usuard. ; S. Eulog. Memorial, lib. ii. cap. 12.)

[G. T. S.]

HIEREMIAS (3)— Feb. 16. A eunuch
belonging to the household of Maximian. The
emperor finding him to be a Christian beheaded

him. (Bas. Mcnol.) [G. T. S.]

HIERIUS, presbyter [Pierius].

HIERIUS (1), governor of Cappadocia, to

whom Gregory Nyssen dedicated the treatise on

infant salvation, de Infanttbus qui praemature
abripiuntur, written at his request. (Greg. Nvss.

torn. iii. p. 317.) [E. v.]

HIERIUS (2), an orator at Rome contem-
porary with Augustine, who dedicated to him a

treatise he had composed, De Apfo et Pidchro.

Augustine was not then personally acquainted

with him, but had conceived a warm regard for

him fi'om what he had heard of his character.

Hierius was a Syrian, who, after excelling in

Greek eloquence, became an admirable speaker

in the Latin tongue. (August. Confess, lib. iv.

cap. 14.) [C. H.]

HIERIUS (3), bishop of Panemotichus in

the second Pamphylia, signed the synodal letter

of his province to the emperor Leo concerning

the faith of Chalcedon, and the death of Pro-

terius, A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 576; Le Quien,

Or. Ch. i. 1033.) [L. D.]

HIERLATH, HIERLATIUS, bishop of

Armagh. [Iarlaithe.]

. HIERO (1)—Nov. 7. Martyr at Melitene

in Armenia. [Hesychius.] [G. T. S.]

HIERO (2), bishop of Anastasiopolis in

Phrygia Pacatiana, present at the fifth general

council A.D. 553. (Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 824;

Mansi, ix. 393.) [L. D.]

HIEROCLES (1), a native of a small town
in Caria, where he must have been born at latest

some time about A.D. 275. He was a Neoplatonic

philosopher, and is to be carefully distinguished

from the philosopher of the same name in the

5th century [Hierocles (2)]. By some he is

supposed to have been in early life a Christian,

as he displayed in his writings such an intimate

knowledge of the Scriptures and Christian
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teaching in general as could only hare been
gained by one within the church. Such in-

stances of apostasy were not unknown in his time,

as the cases of Theotecnus and the Egyptian
bishop Hero prove. It possibly may have been
the case with Hierocles, as Lactantius suggests.

He must have been an active and able adminis-
trator, as he seems to have risen rapidly by his

own exertions. In an inscription found at

Palmyra {Corp. Inscript. Lat. t. iii. num. 133),
we find his name as ruler of that city under
Diocletian and Maximian, Galerius and Con-
stantius being Caesars. Here Hierocles probably
came in contact with Galerius, and impressed
the Caesar with a respect for his abilities on his

famous Persian expedition, when the first seeds

of the persecution were sown, 297-302. The
expression reiterated by Lactantius, that he was
the " author and adviser of the persecution,"

lends support to this view. From Palmyra Hiero-

cles was translated as prefect to Bithynia after

the persecution broke out. There, in 304 or 305,
he succeeded Flaccinian, who began the bloody
work (Lact. de Mart. Pers. c. 16), and thence in

305 or 306 was promoted to the government
of Alexandria, as is proved by the fact that

Eusebius records the martyrdom of Aedesius at

Alexandria as occurring by his orders a short

time after that of Apphianus, which he fixes

with the greatest precision for April 2, 306
(cf. Euseb. Mart. Palaest. c. iv. v. ; Epiphanius,

Haer. Ixviii. ; Assem. Mart. Orient, ii. 195).

He seems to have there displayed the same
bloodthirsty cruelty as marked another philo-

sophic persecutor, Theotecnus. Eusebius Q. c.)

speaks of him as " condemning the Christians at

Alexandria and rioting beyond all bounds, some-

times insulting grave and decent men in various

ways, sometimes consigning females of the

greatest modesty, and virgins who had devoted

themselves to the duties of religion, to panders,

to endure every kind of abuse and obscenity."

According to the Menaea Graeca, this sight so

enraged the martyr Aedesius that he drew near

and struck the prefect (Valesius, notes on Euseb.

H. E. in I. c). Hierocles wrote a book against

Christianity, the title of which was A6yos <pi\a-

\ri0ris irphsTovs XptffTicwois, in which he brought

forward various scriptural difficulties and alleged

contradictions, and also instituted comparisons

between the life and miracles of Jesus Christ

and those of Apollonius of Tyana. To this

work Eusebius replied in a treatise yet extant,

Liber contra Bieroclem, wherein he passes over

the scriptural difficulties as matters which
Origen in his controversy with Celsus had
sufficiently treated. He then enters at large

upon the contrast drawn between Christ and
Apollonius, and shews that the latter was
" so far from being comparable to Jesus Christ

that he did not deserve to be ranked among the

philosophers " (Du Pin, ffist. Eccles. i. 155, art.

"Eusebius," Eusebius (23), Vol. II. p. 328).

Duchesne, in an acute treatise on the lately

discovered works of Macarius Magnes (Paris,

Klinksieck, 1877), suggests that the work of

Hierocles embodied the objections drawn by
Porphyry from Holy Scripture, and that the
work of Macarius was intended as a reply to

them. He also throws out the suggestion that

Hierocles wrote his book while ruling at

Palmyra, before the persecution began. Coming
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from a man in his position, it would carry great

weight in the region of the Euphrates, ilacarius

therefore, as a dweller in that neighbourhood

(Duchesne, p. 1 1), and Eusebius replied. (Fleury,

H. E. t. ii. 1. viii. s. 30 ; Till. Mem. xiii. 333

;

Hkt. des Emp. iv. 307 ; Neander, H. E. t. i.

pp. 201, 240, ed. Bohn; Macar. Mag. ed. Blondel;

Mason, Diockt. Persecution, pp. 58, 108 ; Herzog,

Recd-Encyclop. art. " Hierocles.") Dr. Gaisford,

of Oxford, published together in 1852 the two
treatises of Eusebius against Hierocles and

against Marcellus. (Euseb. Pamph. Cont. Hieroc.

et Marcell. ed. Gaisford, Oxon. 1852.)

[G. T. S.]

HIEROCLES (2), a philosopher, generally

classed among the Neoplatonists, who lived at

Alexandria in the first half of the 5th century

A.D., and delivered lectures of considerable

merit. His character is spoken of by Damascius

(quoted by Suidas) in high terms. On the occasion

of his sojourn at Constantinople he is said to

have come into collision with the government

(or, as Kuster interprets it, with the Christian

authorities), and to have been severely beaten in

the court of justice
;
possibly (as Zeller conjec-

tures) on account of his adherence to the old

religion. He was then banished, and retired to

Alexandria. His teacher in philosophy was
Plutarch the Neoplatonist ; Theosebius is men-
tioned as his disciple. It is to be noted that

Hierocles is not to be confounded with the pre-

feet of Bithynia of the same name. [Hiekocles

(1).] The identification is made by bishop

Pearson, but is conclusively disproved by Need-
ham in his edition of the philosopher.

The principal extant work of Hierocles is his

commentary on the Golden Verses attributed to

Pythagoras. He also wrote an extensive work
on Providence and Fate (repl irpovolas Kal

du.apfi(vTis% of which some extracts are pre-

rved in Photius ; and fragments of another
rk, on ethics, are found in Stobaeus. His

entire remains have been edited by bishop Pear-

son ; this edition was enlarged and improved
by P. Needham (Cambridge, 1709). The latest

editions are by Gaisford (in 1850) and MuUach
(in 1853). See the last volume of Zeller's Greek
Philosophy, pp. 681-687.

Hierocles is a philosopher who will well repay
study. His style is the reverse of that generally

attributed to the Neoplatonists. He is indeed

somewhat too diffuse, and is not free from repe-

titions ; and it is needless to say that he has not

the daring and brilliance which marked the

great Greek philosophers down to the time of

Aristotle. But he is eminently precise, prac-

tical, entirely free from baseless theories of his

own, and but slightly marred by those which
the traditional influence of his school imposed

;
iin him. The moral sentiment of his writings
of a uniform excellence, rarely equalled in the
icient classics ; their intellectual acuteness is

t small.

It is apparent, indeed, that the real position of
Hierocles was that of a reconciler between the
old and the new. Doubtless he was a sincere

adherent of the heathen religion ; but its dis-

tinctive features melt away in his hands, and
the substance that remains has a soft and tender
tone which recalls the accents of Christian piety.

Take, for instance, the following passages from
his commentary on the Golden ^'erses.

" No proper cause is assignable for God to

have created the world but His essential good-
ness. He is good by nature ; and the good
envies none in anything." (/6. p. 20, ed. Need-
ham.) " What offering can you make to God,
out of material things, that shall be likened unto
or suitable to Him ? . . . For, as the Pytha-
goreans say, God has no place in the world more
fitted for Him than a pure soul." (75. p. 24.)
" ' Strength dwells near necessity.' Our author
adds this to shew that we must not measure
our ability to tolerate our friend by mere choice,

but by our real strength, which is discovered

only by actual necessity. We have all in time
of need more strength than we commonly think."

{lb. p. 52.) " We must love the unworthy for

the sake of their partnership in the same nature
with us." (iZ». p. 56.) " We must be gentle

to those who speak falsely, knowing from what
evils we ourselves have been cleansed . . . And
gentleness is much aided by the confidence

which comes from real knowledge." (76. p. 110.)
" Let us unite prayer with work. We must
pray for the end for which we work, and work
for the end for which we pray ; to teach ns this

our author says, ' Go to your work, having
praved the gods to accomplish it.' " (76. p.

172.)

The reasons adduced by Hierocles for belief in

a future state are worth referring to. They
are strictly moral, and quite remote from
subtlety.

" Except," says he, " some part of us sub-

sists after death, capable of receiving the omar
ments of truth and goodness (and the rational

soul has beyond doubt this capability), there

cannot exist in us the pure desire for honourable
actions. The suspicion that we may suffer anni-

hilation destroys our concern for such matters."

(76. p. 76.)

Not less noteworthy are the views of Hierocles

respecting Providence. God, he says, is the sole

eternal author of all things ; those Platonists

who say that God could only make the universe

by the aid of eternal matter are in error. (76.

p, 246, from the treatise -repl xpovoias.) Man has

freewill; but since the thoughts of man vacillate

and sometimes forget God, man is liable to sin

:

what we call fate is the just and necessary retri-

bution made by God, or by those powers who do
God's will, to men for their actions, whether for

merit or demerit. (7?). p. 256 ; cf. p. 92.) Hence
comes the inequality in the lots of men. Pain

is the result of antecedent sin ; those who know
this have the remedy for pain in their hands,

for they will henceforward especially fly from
wrongdoing, and will not accuse God as if He
were the essential cause of their sudering (pp.
92, 94).

Even when, leaving these moral and religions

precepts, we come to those views of Hierocles

which bear a stronger stamp of Neoplatonism,

they are yet put by him in such a way as to

remind us in no small degree of Christian phi-

losophy as expounded by such a writer as Dante.

God, he says, has created three orders of immortal

beings : first, those who may be called Immortal
Gods (though inferior to the Supreme Being),

who have the contemplation of God or the

Highest Law constantly and immutably before

them; next, the Heroes or Angelic powers (h«»

calls them variously ij/Mxt, iyytKoi, alBtpiot^
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who always contemplate God, but yet not quite

immutably or without variation ; lastly, men,
who sometimes have God in their contemplation,

and sometimes not. Below these three orders

come the brutes, who have no contemplation of

God, who are essentially mortal, and whose
actions are directed by chance. In a certain

sense he seems to deny that this unintelligent

brute nature is due to God ; though it is impos-

sible to suppose that he excluded it from his

conception of creation.

The approximation of heathen philosoph)' to

Christianity is' the most interesting point to

be noticed in connexion with Hierocles. (He
never, in his extant works, directly mentions

Christianity ; what degree of tacit opposition

to it is implied in his philosophy is a question

difficult to decide.) Points more specially cha-

racteristic of Platonism and Neoplatonism are,

however, found in him ; the most remarkable is

his belief in the pre-existence of man, and in

the transmigration of souls. With Porphyry
and Jamblichus, however, he denied that the

souls of men could migrate into the bodies of

animals. The passage on the Pythagorean Quater-

nary (p. 166, ed. Needham) is the only one of

baseless mysticism to be found in Hierocles. It

is observable, as a mark of the conciliatory bias

of the mind of Hiei'ocles, that he pointedly set

to work to reconcile Plato and Aristotle, and
reproved those who called these philosophers

discordant.

We will conclude our notice of Hierocles by
quoting a passage from his Fragments, on

Marriage ; a passage worthy of note both for its

beauty and also as shewing the singularly

modern and Christian type of his mind.
" Marriage is expedient, first, because it pro-

duces a truly divine fruit, namely children, our
helpers alike when we are young and strong,

and when we are old and worn . . . But even

apart from this, wedded life is a happy lot. A
wife by her tender offices refreshes those who
are wearied with external toil ; she makes her

husband forget those troubles which are never

so active and aggressive as in the midst of a

solitaiy and unfriended life ; sometimes ques-

tioning him on his business pursuits, or refer-

ring some domestic matter to his judgment,
and taking counsel with him upon it : giving

ii savour and pleasure to life by her un-

strained cheerfulness and alacrity. Then again

in the united exercise of religious sacrifice, in

her conduct as mistress of the house in the

absence of her husband, when the family has to

be held in order not without a certain ruling

spii'it, in her care for her servants, in her careful

tending of the sick, in these and other things too

many to be recounted, her influence is notable.

. . . Splendid dwellings, marbles and precious

stones and myrtle groves are but poor orna-

ments to a /amily. But the heaven-blessed

union of a husband and wife, who have all, even

their bodies and souls in common, who rule their

house and bring up their children well, is a more
noble and excellent ornament ; as indeed Homer
said. . . . Nothing is so burdensome but that a

husband and wife can easily bear it when they

are in harmony together, and willing to give

their common strength to the task."

We have somewhat abridged the description

of Hierocles ; for to say the truth, he is not a

terse writer. But the above is a passage which
it would be difficult to parallel for its substance

in the whole series of classical writers.

[J. R. M.]

HIEROLOGUS, bishop. [Iarlugh.]

HIERONYMUS (1), an early Christian

writer, of whose works nothing now survives.

He is mentioned in the Canon Faschalis of Ana-
toli us Alexandrinus, bishop of Laodicea in Syria

(flor. A.I). 280, Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 791). The
Canon Pasckalis is printed in Bucher's Doctrina

Temporum, Antwerp, 1634 (w^here see p. 439),

and in Galland, Bibl. Fat. iii. 545. The pas-

sage mentioning Hieronymus is quoted entire

by Ceillier (i. 538). It is to the effect that

Isidorus, Hieronymus, and Clemens, whom Ana-
tolius calls " majores nostri," were highly

skilled in the Hebrew and Greek languages and
agreed in their calculation as to the day and

month on which the festival of our Lord's Resur-

rection should be celebrated. Ceillier thinks

that the Clemens must be the famous Clement
of Alexandria, and he remarks that Isidorus and
Hieronymus, being named before him, probably

belonged to the period of Victor, bishop of Rome,
when the Paschal controversy engaged so much
attention. (See also Tillem. iii. 102.) [C. H.]

HIERONYMUS (2), a son of Charles Mar-
tel, who in 754 was deputed with Fulradus,

abhat of St. Denys, and others, to escort pope

Stephen II. back to Rome, after Pippin's ^^c-

torious campaign against his persecutor, Astol-

phus king of the Lombards (Ann. Franc. Fuld.

an. 754 ; Hermann! Chron. an. 754 ; Anastasius,

Vita Stephani II. ; Bouquet, v. 326, 363, 438).

By his father's gift he became lay abbat of the

monastery of St. Quintin in the diocese of Noyon,

where he was succeeded by his son Fulradus.

(Theodulfus, Carmina, Bouquet, ib. p. 416 ; Gall.

Christ, xi. 1041.) [S. A. B.]

HIERONYMUS (3), distinguished from others

of the name as " Theologus Graecus," of uncertain

date, about the 4th century. His extant works

are tw^o theological treatises. (1) On the Trinity ;

(2) On the Effect of Baptism and the Notes of a

Christian. John of Damascus has also preserved

a fragment on the habit of venerating the cross,

which may have belonged to the first dialogue.

But the tone of thought is certainly different,

and John of Damascus calls the writer a presby-

ter of Jerusalem, a title not usually given to

this author. The arguments on the Trinity are

not very solid. A list of illustrations may be

quoted : root, branch, leaves ; eye, pupil, and light

of the eye ; sun, heat, force ; soul, reason, body
;

nail, bone, flesh ; spring, stream, and current

;

foi-e-arm, lower- arm, hand ; speech, fire, and

Deity in the bush of Moses ; song, flame, and dew
in the furnace of the three children

;
gold, image,

and superscription in a coin. The Jew is vehe-

mently abused. The Christian relies on the texts

Ps. cix. 3, Ps. ii. 7, Joel ii. 28, Is. xliv. 3, Gen.

i. 26, Gen. iii. 22, Gen. i. 27, Gen. xix. 24, Ps.

cix. 1, Is. ix. 6, Ps. Ixxvi. 6. The Institute useful

for a Christian Man, or Treatise on the Effect of
Baptism and the Notes of a Christian is directed

to prove the spiritual nature of the rite. One
of the interlocutors is asked, supposing he had
been cast on the roadside by his parents, how he

could discover in later years whether he had
been really baptized ? The appeal in reply is
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entirely to the unseen effects of faith and lore in

the heart, the presence of Christ, and of the

Holy Spirit. The earliest mention of Hierony-

mas, if we believe that the author of the frag-

ment on the cross is the same writer, is by John

of Damascus. (2)e Imag. Oratio 3, torn. i. Oper.

p. 385.) He is called Presbyter of Jerusalem

by John and by a MS. of the Bibliotheca Cois-

liana cited by Montfaucon. Cave thinks that he

was the presbvter and monk Jerome, a Dalma-

tian, who, according to a MS. of the Biblio-

theca Colbertina, wrote a history of the monks
of Egvpt. Galland considers this possibly not

far from the truth, and therefore puts him under

Theodosius the Great. (^Biblioth. Vet. Pair. vii.

Prcleg. p. 18.) His first editor was Frederick

Morel. He took the MS. from the library of

Lindenbrosius, and published the work on bap-

tism in 1598, that on the Trinity in 1612, both

octavo, at Paris. At Paris also, and in the same
form, Daum published in 1677 the work on the

Trinity, in 1680 that on baptism. In 1768 and

1769, at Helmstadt, Carpzov published the

two works in the same order as that of Daum,
quarto, with a new version and notes, in 1772

the two together, octavo. Migne (Patrol. Graec.

x\. 844) reproduces Galland, with the fragment

from John of Damascus. (Cave, Hist. Lit. i. 282

;

Fabricius, Bibliotheca Graeca^ vol. viii. ; Ceillier,

vi. 333.) [W. M. S.]

HIER0NY3IUS (4) (Jerome), ST. The
full name is Eusebius Hieronymus, to which we
sometimes find added the name Sophronius ; but

this appears to be a mistake, arising from the

fact that Jerome's friend Sophronius translated

some of his works into Greek, and thus the two
names became blended.

Sources.—The best and most recent accounts of

St. Jerome are the following:

—

Saint Jerome, la

^ :i^te' chr€lienne a Borne et I'Emigration romaine

Terre Sainte, par M. Amedee Thierry (Paris,

1867), and Hieronymiis sein Ld>en und Werken
Ton Dr. Otto Zockler (Gotha, 1865) ; the former
gives a vivid, artistic, and, on the whole, accurate

picture of the Life, with large extracts in the

original from the writings, the latter a critical

and comprehensive view of both. These contain

all that is best in previous biographers, such
- the Benedictine Martianay (Paris, 1706),
lastian Dolci (Ancona, 1750), Engelstoft

OJopenhagen, 1797); to which may be added
notices of Jerome in the Acta Sanctorum, Biblia

Sacra, Du Pin's and Ceillier's Histories of Eccle-

siastical Writers, Tillemont, Bahr's Geschichte

der rdmischen Literatur, the excellent article in

Ersch and GrUber's Encyclopadie, and that in

the Dictionary of Greek and Roman Bio-
graphy, the lives of Jerome prefixed to the
chief editions of his works, especially that of

Vallarsi, which has a singular value from its

Buccinct narrative and careful investigation of

dates.

There are very few notices of Jerome in the
writings of his contemporaries. St. Augustine,
'losides the letters which he actually addressed

him, alludes to him in several of his works
p. 261, id Oceanum, cont. JtUianum I.; De

Civitate Dei, xviii. 42; De Doct. Christ. &c.),

but only cursorily. Sulpicius Severus, who had
stayed with him six months at Bethlehem,
records his impression shortly in Dial. i. 7, 8, 9.
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Palladius (Hist. Lans. 78-80) also has a few
words, of a disparaging kind, which he had heard
from the hermit Posidonius. Jerome was not a
principal actor in any of the chief events of
his time, and does not fall necessarily, like

Chrysostom and others, under the eye of the
ordinary historian. On the other hand, his own
writings, from the marked individuality which
they display, and the extremely personal character
of many of them, especially his defence of
himself against Rufinus, coupled with Rufinus's

attack upon him, enable the student to build up
his history with all but perfect accuracy.

Editions.—The letters and some of the treatises

were published in Rome in 1468 by Massimo.
But the first edition, comprising all the works
then known, was that of Erasmus (Basel, 1516—
1520); the next, that of Marianus Victorius

(Rome, 1565). Then followed the edition of

Tribbechovius (Leipzig, 1684), the Benedictine

by Martianay (Paris, 1693), and lastly that of
Vallarsi (Verona, 1734—42). This last is so good
both in its arrangement and completeness, and
also in its assimilation of the results of the
labours of his predecessors, that subsequent
editors have done no more than reprint it. In
the most accessible reprint, that of Migne
{Patrologiae Cursus Completus, Paris, 1845, torn.

xxiii.-xxxiii.), Vallarsi's pages are marked in the
text. To Vallarsi's edition alone, therefore, the
references in this article are made. But since

some writers, as Thierry, continue to quote from
other editions, students may be referred to a
very useful table preceding the general index of
Vallarsi's edition, which, besides being a com-
plete table of contents, gives in parallel columns
the corresponding position of each work in the
Benedictine and the preceding editions.

Birth and Early Years.— Jerome was bom
about the year 346. The statement in Prosper's
Chronicon, that he was ninety years old in 420,
when he died, is contradicted by his own statement
(Ep. 52 ad Nepotianum) that he was little more
than a boy, in 374, when he wrote to Heliodoms
(Ep. 14), and by the fact that he wrote nothing
before 370, from which time his literary activity

was incessant.

His birthplace was Stridon, a town near
Aquileia, but belonging to Pannonia, possibly
near Oemona (now Lembac), as is inferred from
his familiarity with those living there (Ep. 11
and 12). The town was partially destroyed by
the Goths in their invasion in 377 (De Vir. III.

132) ; there remained enough of it twenty years
later to make it worth while for Jerome to send
his brother to sell their property (semirutas
villas, Ep. Ixvi. 14). But it afterwards dis-

appeared completely.

His parents were Catholic Christians (Pref. to
Job), but, according to the custom then common,
did not have their son baptized in infancy. The
father's name was Eusebius (de Vir. III. 132X
the mother's name is unknown. They were not
very wealthy, but were possessors of houses
(Ep. Ixvi. 4) and slaves (Cant. Buf. i. c. 30);
and they lived in the closest intimacy with the
richer family of Bonosus, who was Jerome's
foster brother (Ep. iii. 5). They were living in

373, when Jerome first went to the East (Ep.
xxii. 30), but, since he never mentions them in
later years, it is probable that thev died in
the Gothic invasion (377), when Stridon was
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destroyed. He had a brother, Paulinian, some
twenty years younger than himself (^.Ep.

Ixxxii. 8), who from 385 onwards lived con-

stantly with him ; a sister who, after Jerome's

departure for the East, fell into sin, but was
reclaimed by his friend Julianus, and embraced
the ascetic life {Ep. 6 and 7) ; and an aunt,

Castorina, to whom he wrote in 375 (-Ep. 13)

begging for a reconciliation after some estrange-

ment which had occurred between them.

He was brought up in comfort, if not in

luxury (^Ep. xxii. 30), and received a good

education. He speaks of himself, indeed, as

having been an idle boy (Cont. Euf. i. 30), and

as having preferred the company of his father's

servants to that of his teachers. On the other

hand, he says that he had grown up almost from
his cradle among grammarians and rhetoricians.

He was in a grammar school when the death

of the emperor Julian (363) was announced
{Cmnm. on Habakkuk, b. i. c. 10), and though
it is possible that the school may have been at

his native place, it is more probable that it was
at Rome. If so, he must have left his home
when about seventeen years old. Certainly it

was not much later than this that he was sent

to complete his education at Rome.
Rome—Baptism.—He went there with his

friend Bonosus ; and, since they left Rome to-

gether, and were living in the same house when
Rufinus first Itnew them, it is probable that they
lived together in Rome. The chief study of

those days was rhetoric, and the chief teacher

of it at Rome was Victorinus (7. ».). But
Jerome's teacher was Aelius Donatus (Cont.

Ruf. i. 16 ; Comm. in Eccles. c. i. p. 390), whom
he speaks of with great respect. Jerome applied

himself to this study diligently, not only prac-

tising rhetorical declamations {Cont. Ruf. i. 30),
and following the studies bearing upon it

(Ep. 1. 1), but attending the law courts and
hearing the best pleaders (Comm. on Gal. ii. 13).

In the early part of his stay at Rome, he lived

irregularly and fell into sin (Ep. vi. 4, xiv.

6, xlviii. 20). But he was drawn back, and
finally cast in his lot with the Christian church.

He describes how on the Sundays he was accus-

tomed, with other young men of like age and
mind with himself, to visit the tombs of the
martyrs in the Catacombs (Comm. in Ezek. c. 40,

p. 468) ; and this we may regard as indicating

a serious bent, which culminated in his baptism,
which he received in Rome while Liberius was
pope, that is before the year 366. (See, however,
Ep. iii. 5, which speaks of his true Christian life

as beginning after his Roman studies.) It is

probable that this serious bent and his baptism
only intensified his pursuit of knowledge.

Rufinus reminds him (Ruf. Apol. ii. 9) that before

his conversion he was entirely ignorant of Greek.

Yet we find him studying logic in the works of

Porphyry (Ep. 1. 1), and he was certainly in

later life conversant with a large range of clas-

sical Greek authors (Ep. ix. 5), though he pro-

fessed to have left off reading the works of

heathen writers after the year 374 (Ep. xxii.).

He also while in Rome acquired a considerable

library (Ep. xxii. 30), which h« afterwards

carried with him wherever he went.

Gaul.—On the termination of his studies in

Rome he determined to go with Bonosus into Gaul,

though with what purpose is unknown. Before

doing so it is probable that they returned home,
and also that they lived together for a time in

Aquileia, or some other town in the north of Italy.

Certainly they at this time made the acquaint-
ance of Rufinus (Ep. iii. 3), and that friendship

began between him and Jerome which afterwards
turned out so disastrously to both (see Augustine
to Jerome, Ep. ex. ). Hearing that they were going
into Gaul, the country of Hilary, Rufinus begged
Jerome to obtain and copy for him the com-
mentary of that renowned bishop on the Psalms
and his book upon the Councils (Ep. v. 2) ; and
this among other things may have contributed

to give Jerome his tendency towards ecclesias-

tical literature, whicji was henceforward the
main pursuit of his life. This vocation declared
itself during his stay in Gaul. He went with
his friend to several parts of Gaul, but stayed
longest at Treves, then the seat of government.
He relates long afterwards how he saw various
strange tribes of Germany and Britain ; how
also he heard of the fame of Delphidius, the
poet and orator (Ep. cxx.). But his mind was
occupied with scriptural studies. Besides the
work he had promised to do for Rufinus, he
made his first attempt at a commentary. It

was on the book of the prophet Obadiah, which
it interpreted in a mystical sense. It has not
come down to ns. Jerome himself, indeed, re-

lates how, when he afterwards took that book in

hand, he felt ashamed of the ignorance displayed

in this early work (Pref. to Comm. on Obadiah).

Aquileia, 370-373.—The friends returned to

Italy, passing probably through Liguria, and
there, at Vercellae, hearing the story which
forms the subject of Jerome's first letter, that of

the woman who, after an unjust condemnation,

was struck seven times by the axe and yet

lived. Eusebius, the bishop of Vercellae, had
a few years before returned from his banish-

ment in the East, bringing with him Evagrius,

a presbyter (afterwards bishop) of Antioch,

who during his stay in Italy had played a

considerable part in church affairs (Ep. i. 15).

He had access to the emperor Valentinian, and
by his entreaties had, as Jerome relates, saved

the woman whose life had been wonderfully

preserved from a final execution. He seems to

have had a great influence over Jerome at this

period of his life ; and either with him or about

the same time with him to have settled at

Aquileia. On their way thither, in all proba-

bility, they stopped at Concordia, which was the

birthplace of Rufinus (Ep. v. 2), and there made
acquaintance with the old man, Paulus, a student

of Scripture and of ecclesiastical books, who had

stories of Cyprian and Tertullian to tell them
(Ep. 10 ; De Vir. III. 53). Jerome and Bonosus,

no doubt, returned to Stridon ; but for the next

few years of Jerome's life the chief scene of

interest is at Aquileia. There was gathered

there a company of young men, all of them
devoted to sacred studies and to the ascetic life.

It comprised the presbyter Chromatins (after-

wards bishop of Aquileia), and his brother Euse-

bius, with Jovinus the archdeacon; Rufinus,

Bonosus, Heliodorus (afterwards bishop of Alti-

num), the monk Chrysogonus, and the subdeacon
Niceas, and Hylas, the freedman of the wealthy
Roman lady Melania ; all of whom we meet with
later in this history. They were knit together

by the closest friendship and by their common
!
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pursuits ; and the presence of Evagrius, with his

accounts of the holy places and hermitages of

the East, gave a special direction to their ascetic

tendencies. Jerome found little sympathy for

these tendencies in his own city. He complains

iEp. vii. 5) that the people were immersed in

worldliness ; and that the bishop, Lupicinus, took

part against him (£[p. vi. 4) ; and this probably

led to his living constantly at Aquileia. There

for a time all went well. The baptism of Rufinus

took place at this time (Ruf. Apol. i. 4). Jerome,

at the request of his friend Innocentius, made
his first attempt at descriptive writing in the

narrative of the woman seven times struck with

an axe (-£/>. i.), the style of which already shews

great excellence, though it is marked by the

credulity which is also characteristic of his

writings. But the company of friends was
suddenly broken up. It was Jerome's fortune

to become, wherever he lived, the object of great

affection, but also of great animosity. Whatever
may have been the cause of the trouble which

he speaks of as " subitus turbo, impia avulsio
"

(Ep. iii. 3), it was the means of dispersing the

society at Aquileia. It is possible that this was
an instance of the dislike of the secular clergy

to the monastic tendency (Thierry), or that

Jerome's letter to Innocentius, which represents

the consular of the province in an unjust and

bloodthirsty character, may have aroused the

anger of the holder of that office (Zockler, p. 40),

who, however, at this moment was none other

than the good and just Ambrose (made bishop

in 374). See in connexion with this Jerome's ex-

pressions of dislike of Ambrose, in Pref. to Trans, of

Origen on Luke, vol. vii. 243 ; Pref. to Did. de Sp.

S. vol. ii. 106, quoted by Ruf. Apol. ii. 22-29.

Antioch, 374.—The friends who had lived to-

gether went (probably early in 373) in different

directions. Bonosus retired to an island in the

Adriatic, and lived the life of a hermit (Ep. vii.

3). Rufinus went to the East, in the train of

Melania. Jerome, with Heliodorus, Innocentius,

and Hylas, accompanied Evagrius to Palestine.

Leaving his parents, his sister, his relations, his

home comforts (^Ep. xxii. 30), but taking with
him his library, he travelled through Thrace,

Pontns, Bithynia, Galatia, Cappadocia and Cilicia,

to Antioch. The journey was exhausting, and
Antioch appeared to him like a haven of rest

^Ep. iii. 3). But they were not to enjoy it long.

Jerome had a long period of ill-health, culmi-

nating in a fever. Innocentius and Hylas were
attacked by the same fever and died. Heliodorus

went to Jerusalem, where he was the guest of

Florentius {Ep. iv.), and on his return (about

Easter, 374) found Jerome alone with Evagrius
(jE/). iii. 3), slowly regaining his strength.

During his illness, of which a description is

given in his celebrated letter to Eustochium
{Ep. xxii. 30), Jerome had had his bent towards
scriptural studies and the ascetic life confirmed.

While his friends stood by his bed expecting his

death, he felt himself, in a trance, carried before

the throne of Go^l, and condemned as being no
Christian but a Ciceronian, who preferred worldly
literatnre to Christ. On the intercession of the

aints around the throne a respite was given
him, but he was beaten with many stripes, which
he felt as though they were real for.many days

;

and he made a vow that he would study profane

literature no more. This vow was not literally

observed. Jerome read the classics both at Rome
and Bethlehem, and spoke of his vow as having
no more force than any other fancy of a dream.
Yet at one time he declared that for fifteen

years he had never taken up a classical book.

It must be admitted that his language on this

point is open to the charge of equivocation,

which his enemies converted into absolute per-

jury. (Compare Ep. xxi. 13, with Pref. to

Comm. on Gal. h. iii. ; and the facts stated by
Rufinus, Apol. ii. 8, p. 363, with Jerome's faint

excuses, Apol. i. 30, 31, ii. 32.) From this time,

though he continued to quote the classics pro-

fusely, his literary interest was wholly with the
Bible and church writings. Evagrius had a pro-
perty at Maronia, thirty miles from Antioch, and
while staying there, probably for the recovery of
his health, he met the hermit Malchus (^.r.), whose
strange history afterwards recounted by Jerome

( Vita Malchi, vol. ii. 41) confirmed his desire for

the solitary life. He wrote to Rufinus, who was
then expected at Jerusalem (_Ep. iii. iv.), but
received no answer. It is possible that he made
some beginning of serious studies, and that this

is the time at which he was a pupil of Apolli-

naris {Ep. Ixxxiv. 4). But it seems more likely

that, as soon as his health was restored, he deter-

mined to embrace the solitary life. He wrote to

Theodosius (Ep. ii.), who seems to have been a
kind of chief of the hermits in the desert of
Chalcis, asking to be received among them, and
he endeavoured to persuade Heliodorus to accom-
pany him. But Heliodorus felt a vocation to

the pastoral rather than the solitary life, and
his widowed sister and her son Kepotianus were
left to his care : he determined, therefore, to

return to Aquileia, and Jerome went alone into

the desert, about the autumn of 374.
Desert, 374-379.—He was now about twenty-

eight years old. The desert of Chalcis, where
he now lived for some four or five years, was
in the country of the Saracens, in the east of
Syria (Ep. v.). It was peopled by hermits,

who, though they lived mainly in solitude,

had frequent intercourse among themselves, and
some little with the world. They were under
some kind of rule or discipline, under the
authority of a ruling presbyter named Marcus
(Ep. xvii.), as the monks of Nitria, afterwards
visited by Jerome and Paula, were under their

bishop Isidore. Jerome lived in a cell, and
gained his own living (Ep. xvii. 3) ;

probably,
according to the recommendation he gives at a
later time to Rusticus (Ep. cxiv.), cultivating

a garden, and employed in manual occupations

like the making of baskets of rushes, or, more con-

genially, in copying books. He describes his life

in his letter to Eustochium (Ep. xxii. 7), written

nine or ten years later, as one of spiritual strag-

gles. " I sat alone ; I was filled with bitterness:

my limbs were uncomely and rough with sack-

cloth, and my squalid skin became as black as

an Ethiopian's. Every day I was in tears and
groans ; and, if ever the sleep which hung upon
my eyelids overcame my resistance, I knocked
against the ground my bare bones, which scarce

clung together. I say nothing of my meat
and drink, since the monks even when sick use

cold water, and it is thought a luxury if they
ever partake of cooked food. Through fear of hell,

I had condemned myself to prison ; I had scoi^

pions and wild beasts for my only companioos.
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. . . My face was white with fasting, my body
was cold ; the man, within his own flesh, was
dead before his time." He describes in the same
letter his mental conflicts, the sinful pleasures

which crowded upon his imagination, his prayers

for deliverance, his spiritual ecstasies. But his

literary talent was by no means idle during this

period. He wrote several letters to his friends

in Italy, and to Florentius at Jerusalem (^Ep. v.

to xvii.), including that to Heliodorus (xiv.) on

the Praises of the Desert, in which he chides his

friend for not having embraced the perfect life

of solitude. He composed the life of Paulus the

first hermit (vol. ii. 1), and sent it to the name-
sake of the hermit, his old friend Paulus at Con-
cordia (£jD. 10); he had his library with him,

and some young men about him who could copy
manuscripts (^Ep. v. 2) ; his letters to Florentius

shew that he was eagerly pursuing his studies

;

he found a Jew who had become a Christian, and
took him for his instructor in Hebrew (^Ep. xviii.

10), and he obtained from some member of the

sect of the Nazarenes at Beroea the Gospel

according to the Hebrews, which he copied, and
afterwards translated into Greek and Latin (^De

Vir. HI. 2, 3). He was frequently visited by
Evagrius {Ep. vii. 1), who also acted as the in-

termediary of his communication with his friends

in Aquileia, and, later, with Damasus at Rome
(^Ep. XV. 5).

But, as we have observed, it was Jerome's

fortune, due chiefly to his vehement feelings and
expressions, to make enemies. As it had been

at Aquileia, as it was afterwards at Rome and

at Bethlehem, so it was in the desert. He was
driven away by the ill-will of his brother-monks.

At first, as we see from his letter to Heliodorus

(14), he was satisfied with his condition ; but

his last years in the desert were embittered by
theological strife, from which he was at last glad

to escape. The strife related to the conflicts

in the church at Antioch. There the episcopal

throne was contested by three bishops, Vitalis

the Arian, Meletius, who, though he had re-

ceived consecration from the Arians, was acknow-
ledged by Basil and the orthodox bishops of the

East (Basil, Ep. 156, to Evagrius), and Paulinus,

who was supported by pope Damasus and the

stronger anti-Arian party of Rome. Between
Meletius and Paulinus the dispute was mainly

verbal, but it was not the less bitter. The ilele-

tians spoke of three substances and one essence,

the Paulinians of three persons and one substance.

Jerome complains that the Meletians were not

content with his holding the truth, but treated

him as a heretic if he did not do so in their words

(^Ep. XV. 3). He appealed to Damasus, both about

the doctrinal question and about the dispute be-

tween the bishops at Antioch, with strong pro-

testations of his submission to the see of Rome
(Ep. 15, 16). But finding his position more and

more difficult, he wrote to Marcus, the chief pres-

byter of the monks {Ep. 17), in the winter of

378, professing his soundness in the faith, declar-

ing that since he had become a subject of dis-

cord, he was ready, but for illness, to depart, and

begging that the hospitality of the desert might

be extended to him till the winter was past.

Antioch, 379.—Accordingly, in the spring of

379 he returned to Antioch, and stayed there

till the next year. There he definitely united

himself to the party of Paulinus, and was by
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him ordained presbyter. The ordination was
against his will, and he never consecrated the

sacrament or officiated as a presbyter, as appears

from many passages in his works, especially

from the whole controversy relating to his

brother, Paulinianus, who was ordained on

account of the unwillingness of Jerome to

officiate (Contra Joan. Jems. 41 and Epiphanius's

letter, among Jerome's, li.). It was probably at

this time that he studied under Apollinarius

of Laodicaea, guarding himself, however, against

what he calls his contentious dogmatism (Ep.

Ixxxiv. 4). No letters of this year have come
down to us, and the only extant work of the

period is the dialogue of an orthodox man with

a Luciferian. Lucifer of Cagliari having taken

part in the appointment of Paulinus, a corrective

was needed for the more extreme among the

Western party at Antioch ; and this was given in

Jerome's dialogue, which is clear, moderate, and

free from the violence of his later controversial

works. It also exhibits a considerable knowledge

of church history, and contains the account of

the council of Aririainum, with the famous words

(c. 19) : " Ingemuit totus orbis et Arianum se

esse miratus est."

Constantinople, 380, 381.—In 380 Jerome went

to Constantinople, and remained there till the

end of the following year. He placed himself

under the instruction of Gregory' Nazianzen,

who had taken charge of the orthodox church

in the capital in 379, and from the frequent

allusions to him in his works seems to have

profited greatly from his master's mode of

interpreting Scripture. He calls him " prae-

ceptor mens " (De Vir. HI. 117), and appeals to

his authority in his commentaries and letters

(Comm. on Ephes. v. 3 ; ep. 1. 1, lii. 8, &c.). He
was also acquainted with Gregory of Nyssa (De
Vir. HI. 128). He was attacked, while at Con-

stantinople, with a complaint in the eyes, arising

from overwork, which caused him to dictate the

works which he now wrote. This practice

afterwards became habitual to him (Pref. to

Comm. on Gal. b. iii.), though he did not wholly

give up writing with his own hand ; and he

contrasts the imperfections of the works which

he dictated with the greater elaboration which

he was able to give when he himself wrote,

and was able frequently to turn the stylus. He
wrote no letters during this period ; but his

litei'ary activity was great. He translated the

Chronicle of Eusebius, a large work, which em-
braces the chronology from the creation of the

world to the vear a.d. 330. To this Jerome

added the events of the 50 years, 330-380. He
also translated the Homilies of Origen on Jere-

miah and Ezekiel, possibly also those in Isaiah,

and wrote a short treatise for Damasus on the

interpretations ofthe Seraphim in Is. vi., which is

improperly placed among the letters (18). These

works mark the epoch at which he began to feel

the importance of Origen as a church-writer,

though daring even then to differ from him in.

doctrine, and also to realise the imperfections of

the existing versions of the Scriptures. In the

treatise on the Seraphim, and again in the pre-

face to the Chronicle, we find him comparing and

contrasting the various Greek versions of the Old

Testament in the manner which eventually forced

on him the necessity of a translation direct from

the Hebrew. The Chronicle was dedicated to
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Vincentins and Gallienus. Of Gallienus we know
nothing more, though he was dear to Jerome,

who calls him " pars animae meae." But Vincen-

tius became his companion, the sharer of his

journeys to Rome and to the East, and of his

residence at Bethlehem. What his relations were

to the council of Constantinople in 381 we do

not know. He never mentions it in his writings,

Hnless the doubtful words, "Quum Orientis atque

Occidentis synodicis consultationibus respon-

derem " {Ep. cxxiii. 10) can be taken as alluding

to it; but these tell ns nothing. Illness, or

study, or his relation to Apollinarius, sealed his

lips as to an assembly in which the president and

the accused were his teachers, and his bishop's

cause was at issue. It is certain, however, that

the pope Damasus desired his presence in Rome
(^Ep. cxxvli. 7, cxxiii. 10) at the council of 382,

which reviewed the acts of the council of Con-

stantinople, and that he went there with Vincen-

tins in the train of the bishops Paulinus of

Antioch and Epiphanius of Constantia (Salamb)
in Cyprus (£"/>. cxxvii. 7).

Rome, 381-385.

—

Bible-Work.—His stay in

Rome, from the spring of 382 to August 385,

was a very eventful and decisive period in his

life. He made many friends and many enemies
;

his knowledge and reputation as a scholar

greatly increased ; and his ex{)erience of Rome
determined him to give himself irrevocably and
exclusively to the life of monasticism and of

sacred study. Some writers, indeed, have sup-

posed that he was appointed secretary to Dama-
sus, and also that his position in the Roman
hierarchy was such as to make him the destined

successor of the pope. But his expression,
" Quum in chartis ecclesiasticis juvarem Dama-
sum " (£/). cxxiii. 10), relates rather to learned

studies, and though he says (^Ep. xlv.) that at

one time the regards of the whole city were fixed

on him, this does not imply that he had to do
with the ecclesiastical administration. He was,
however, present at the council, as appears from
the story of the MS. of Athanasius which he re-

lates (^Cont. Ruf. ii. 20). He had produced it to

shew that certain words were used by Athanasius
in a particular sense. During the night one of
his opponents, having gained access to the MS.,
scratched out the words, and then rewrote them,
so that it might appear that they were not the
original words of Athanasius. With this excep-
tion we hear nothing of Jerome's action in the
council, although the affairs of the Syrian
churches, with which he was most connected,

occupied somuch of its attention. He was preoccu-
pied with the two great objects of his life, scrip-

tural study and the promotionof asceticism. In the
first of these departments, he undertook, at the
request of Damasus, a revision of the version of the
Psalms (vol. X. col. 121). He translated from the
Septuagint ; and his new version was used in the
Roman church from that time till the Pontificate

of Pius V. He then, also at the request of Da-
masus, revised the New Testament, of which the
old Versio Itala was very defective. The preface

addressed to Damasus (vol. x. col. 557) is a good
critical document, pointing out that the old ver-

sion was changed at the will of transcribers, and
asking, " If any one has the right version, which
is it?" It was intended as a preface to the Gospels
only

; but from the record of his works given ia

the list of ecclesiastical writers (/>« Vir. III. 135),
CHaiSr. BIOQB.—VOL. Ill,

which states that he had restored the New
Testament according to the original Greek, as

well as from other passages (e.g. Ep. xxvii. 3),

it is natural to infer that the whole version was
completed (see Vallarsi's preface to vol. x. ; also

Smith's DiCT. OF THE Bible, art. Vulgate). He
also, at the request of Damasus and others, wrote
many short exegetical treatises, which are included
among his letters (on Hosanna, 19, 20; on the
Prodigal Son, 21 ; on the Old Testament Names
of God, 25; on Baileluia and Amen, 26 ; on Sela
and Diapsalma, 28 ; on Ephod and Seraphim, 29

;

on the Alphabetical Psalms, 30 ; on " The Bread
of Carefulness," 34). He began also his studies
on the original of the Old Testament by collating
the Greek versions of Aquila and the LXX with
the Hebrew (iij3. 32, and xxxvi. 12), and was fur-
ther confirmed by this process in the convictions
which led to the Vulgate version. He translated
for Damasus the Commentary of Origen on the
Song of Songs (vol. x. p. 500), and began the
translation of the work of Didymus, the blind
Origenistic teacher of Alexandria, on the Holy
Spirit. This last work he did not complete till

after his settlement at Bethlehem. It was
broken off from a cause which probablv pre-
vented his continuing the translation of Origen's
Commentaries, begun at Constantinople, namelv,
the increasing suspicions and enmity of the clergy
and people, whom he speaks of as the senate of
the Pharisees, against all that had any connexion
with Origen (Pref. to Didymus on the Holy
Spirit, vol. ii. 105). Jerome's relation to Origen
will be dwelt upon afterwards ; but it should be
mentioned that at this time he was his vehement
champion, and the contemptuous opponent of his
impugners. " The city of Rome," he says, " con-
sents to his condemnation, . . , not because of
the novelty of his doctrines, not because of
heresy, as the dogs who are mad against him now
pretend ; but because they could not bear the
glory of his eloquence and his knowledge, and
because, when he spoke, they all were thought to

be dumb " (Ep. xxxiii. 4).

Asceticism.—The other chief object of Jerome's
life, the promotion of asceticism, increased this

enmity, although, like the study of Scripture, it

made great advances during his stay at Rome. It

was nearly fifty years since Athanasius (334) had,
during his banishment at Rome, sown the seeds
of asceticism by bringing with him the monk
Peter, and by the accounts given by him and his

companion of the monasteries of Nitria and the
Thebaid. The declining state of the empire in

these fifty years had predisposed men to the twin,
though opposite, growthsof despair, selfish luxury
and monasticism. Epiphanius, with whom Jerome
now came to Rome, had been trained by the her-
mits Hilarion and Hesychas (tjq. v.) ; he was, with
Paulinus, the guest of the wealthy and noble
lady, Paula (Ep. cviii, 5), the heiress of the
Aemilian race ; and thus Jerome was introduced
to this lady, who became the friend of his life and
his chief support in his labours. She had three
daughters, Blesilla, whose death, after a short
and austere widowhood, was so eventful to Jer-
ome himself, Julia Eustochium, who first among
the Roman nobility took the Tirgin's vow, and
Paulina, who married Jerome's friend Pamma-
chius. These formed part ofa circle of ladies, who
gradually drew more closely round the ascetic
teacher of scriptural lore. Among these were
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Marcella (q. v.), whose house on the Aventine was
their meeting-place, with her young friend Prin-

cipia (^Ep. 127); her sister, the recluse Asella,

the confidant of Jerome's complaints on leav-

ing Rome (^Ep. 45) ; Lea, who was already the

head of a kind of convent, and whose sudden

death was announced whilst the friends were

reading the Psalms (Ep. 23) ; Furia {q. v.), the

descendant of Camillas, sister-in-law to Blesilla,

and her mother Titiana ; Marcellina and Feljcitas,

to whom Jerome's last adieus were sent on leaving

Rome {Ep. 45) ;
perhaps also, though she is not

named till later, the enthusiastic Fabiola, less

steady, but more eager than the rest {Ep. 77).

These noble ladies, all of the highest patrician

families, were already disposed to the ascetic life.

The contact of the Eastern bishops added to this

a special interest in Palestine ; and the presence

of Jerome confirmed both these tendencies. He be-

came the centre of a band of friends, who, with-

drawn from the political and social life which they

regarded as hopelessly corrupt, gave themselves to

the study of Scripture and to works of charity.

They knew Greek, and they learned Hebrew that

they might sing the Psalms in their original

language ; they learned by heart the writings of

their teacher {Ep. Ixxvii. 9) ; they held daily

meetings in which he expounded to them the

Scriptures {Ep. xxiii. 1) ; and he wrote for them
many of his exegetical treatises above-mentioned.

The principles which Jerome instilled into their

minds are to be seen in many of his letters

written at this time, which, as soon as they issued

from his pen, were copied and caught up both by

friends and enemies. The letter (23) which con-

trasts the death of Lea with that of the virtuous

pagan consul, Vettius Agorius Praetextatus, the

one receiving a crown, the other being undoubt-

edly in Tartarus ; the letter (24) which praises

Asella's resolution, persevered in for twelve years,

in favour of the single and recluse life ; the

letters on the sickness (38) and death (39) of

Blesilla ; those to Marcella on Montanism (41)

and Novatianism (42) ; the letters of thanks to

Eustochium(31)andto Marcella(44) for presents;

the letters to Paula (33) in praise of Origen and

to Marcella (27 and 40) in defence of his scrip-

tural studies and other writings, exhibit, even in

their titles, his relation to this circle of friends

and the direction of his influence. But the trea-

tise which above all others serves to characterize

his teaching at this time, is that addressed to

Eustochium on the Preservation of Virginity

(22). In this treatise, Jerome's own experience

in the desert, his anti-Ciceronian dream at An-

tioch, his knowledge of the monks of the desert,

of whom he gives a valuable description, are

turned to account in favour of the virgin and

ascetic life ; the extreme fear of impurity con-

trasts strangely with the gross suggestions

which every page contains, the over-praise of

virginity leads to such a depreciation of the

married state, the vexations of which ("uteri

tumentes, infantium vagitus ") are only relieved

by vulgar and selfish luxury, that almost the

only advantage allowed to it is that it is the

means whereby virgins are brought into the

world ; and finally, the vivid descriptions of

Roman life, the pretended virgins, the ava-

ricious and self-indulgent matrons, the dainty,

luxurious, and rapacious clergy, forcible as they

are, lose something of their value by their appear-

ance of caricature. Another treatise writter
during this period, that against the laymar
Helvidius, the pupil of Auxentius of Milan, or

the perpetual virginity of Mary, though itf

main points are well argued, exhibits the same
fanatical aversion to the institution of mar-
riage, combined with a supercilious disregard

of his opponent, which was habitual to Jerome.

[Helvidius ; Antidico-Mariaxit^.]
Jerome compelled to leave Rome, 385.— A

crisis in Jerome's fortunes came with the enc

of the year 384. Damasus, who had been
pope for nearly twenty years, was dying, and

amongst his possible successors the name o:

Jerome could not escape mention, if only to b«

put decisively aside. He had, as he tells us, or

his first coming to Rome, been pointed out as the

future pope. {Ep. xlv. 3, " Totius in me urbii

studia consonabant, omnium paene judicio dignus
summo sacerdotio judicabar.") But he was en-

tirely unfitted in his character and habit of mind
for an office which has always required the

talents of the statesman and man of the world,

rather than those of the student. And he had
offended every part of the community. The
clergy took to themselves the vivid and undiscri-

minating satire of the " Treatise on the Keeping
of Virginity." The ignorant were suspicious ol

his literary work, and, though his version of the

Psalms was used in every church,'and his revision

of the New Testament was making its way,
looked on him, with the prejudices of the igno-

rant against new learning, as the partisan ol

Origen, whom the Roman church condemned
{Ep. 33). To this were added vile slanders as

to his relations with ladies, of whom he declares

that he had never so much as been present at

their meals ; slanders, however, which he did not

hesitate to retort upon his opponents {Ep. 50),

And the general lay feeling was still strongly

opposed to asceticism {Ep. xxvii. 2). At the

funeral of Blesilla {Ep. xxxix. 4), the rumoui
was spread that she had been killed by the exces-

sive austerities enjoined upon her ; the violent

grief of her mother was taken as a reproach to

the ascetic system, and the cry was heard, " The
monks to the Tiber

!

" Jerome, though cau-

tioned by his friends to moderate his language
{Ep. xxvii. 2), continued to use the most insulting

expressions towards all who opposed him, such

as those above quoted from the letter in defence

of Origen (xxxiii. 4). The only letter which m
a single passage shews a certain consciousness ol

this intemperance of language, says of his oppo-

nents in the next paragraph, " I return to these

two-legged asses." And the letter which describes

the death of Blesilla is followed by that (40;
concerning Onasus (an opponent, whose name if

connected by Jerome with "Ovos and Nasus)
which shews of what scurrility this great mai
could be capable. It is not surprising that the

judgment of the Roman church should have sel

him aside as unfitted to be its head, and thai

Jerome himself should, in his calmer reflections

have felt that Rome was ill-suited to him, anc

that in attempting, with his temper and habits

to carry out his conception of Christianity ii

Rome, he had been vainly trying " to sing th'

Lord's song in a strange land " {Ep. xlv. 6)

Siricius, the successor of Damasus, had no sym'

pathy with Jerome either then or afterward;

when the Origenistic controversy came on. Thj
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party of fnends on the Aventine was broken op.

Jerome counsels Marcella (£/). 44) to leave

Rome, and seek some religious seclusion in the

country. Paula and Eustochinm preferred to go

with their teacher to Palestine ; and in August,

385, Jerome himself embarked, with all that was

dearest to him, at Portus, and in his touching

and instructiTe letter to Asella (45) bade a final

farewell to Rome.
Emigration to Palestine.—Jerome was accom-

panied in his voyage by his brother Panlinian,

and his friend Vincentius (^Cont. Euf. iii. 22),

and sailed direct to Antioch. Paula and Eusto-

chinm {Ep. 108, where all these incidents are

narrated), leaving Paulina, then of marriageable

age, and her young brother Toxotius, to a world

which they were deserting, embarked at the same

time, but visited Epiphanius in Cyprus on their

way. The friends were reunited at Antioch, as

winter was setting in. Paula would brook no

delay, and, notwithstanding the inclemency of

the season, they started at once for Palestine.

They visited Sarepta, Acre, Caesarea, Joppa,

Lydda, and Emmaus, and arrived at Jerusalem

early in 386. The city was moved at the coming

of the noble Roman ladies, and the Proconsul

prepared a splendid reception for them in the

Praetorium ; but they only- stayed to see the

holy places, and, aft«r visiting the spots of special

interest in the south of Palestine, continued

their journey into Egypt. There the time

was divided between the two great objects of

Jerome's life, the study of Scripture and the

promotion of asceticism. At Alexandria, he

sat, though already grey-haired (^Ep. Ixxxiv. 3),

at the feet of Didymus, the great Origenistic

teacher, whom, in contrast to his blindness,

Jerome delights to speak of as " the seer." (See

in his praises the preface to the commentary on

Zphesians.) Jerome had already, as we have seen,

translated in part his book on the Holy Spirit

;

and now, at the request of his distinguished

pupil, Didymus composed his Commentary on
Hosea and Zechariah (Jerome, Pref. to Hosea, and
De Vir. III. 109). They were at Alexandria only

thirty days, as Rufinus declared (Apd. ii. 12), but
Jerome had the faculty of turning to excellent

account the short periods of intercourse with his

great teachers, such as Apollinaris, Gregory, and
Didymus. Suspending for a time their scrip-

tnral studies, the friends turned to the monas-
teries of Nitria, where they were received with
great honour. The bishop, Isidore, came out to

meet them. They heard all the strange tales of
the monks ; assisted at all their services ; ate

their hard fare, and lay in their hard cubicles

;

their admiration was in no way abated by the
fact that these monks were Origenists, thongh
Jerome, in his later anti-Origenbtic fervour,

declared that he had perceived the serpent lurk-
ing among them {Cont. Buf. iii. 22). Indeed,
they at one time were almost persuaded to tak«
op their abode in the Egyptian desert. But the
superior attractions of the holy places of Pales-
tine prevailed ; and the travellers, sailing from
Alexandria to Majoma, the city of Hilarion, the
Christian port of the heathen Gaza [HiLARlON,
Italicus], settled at Bethlehem, in the autumn
of 386. There Jerome lived the remaining
thirty-four years of his life, pursuing unremit-
tingly and with the utmost success the two
freat objects to which ha was devoted.

I
Bethlehem, 386^20.—Jerome's life at Beth-

lehem may be divided into three parts.

I

The first of these comprises the first six years,

386—392, the time of settlement, and of suc-

cessful study, uninterrupted by controversy,

and ending with his Catalogue of Ecclesias-

tical writers {De Vir. 77/.), which gives a list of

his writings up to this date. The second, from
392 to 404, is the time of strenuous and bril-

liant energy, including the publication of the

Vulgate edition of the Old Testament, and the

three great controversies against Jovinian, John
of Jerusalem, and Rufinus. The last is the

period from 404 to 420, the period of old age,

.which includes the letters to Augustine, and the

commentaries on the greater prophets, the death
of his dearest friends, and the sack of Rome by
Alaric ; a period of comparative repose to Jerome
himself, but which closes with the Pelagian con-

troversy, and his last illness and death.

Bet/Uehem, First Period, 386-392. Monasteries.—^The first work of the pUgrims was to esta-

blish themselves at Bethlehem. A monastery
was built, of which Jerome became the head, and
a convent over which Paula presided {Ep. cviii.

14, 19). There was a church in which they
met on Sundays, and perhaps oftener {Ep. 147)

;

and a hospice for pilgrims, of which a vast

number came from all parts of the world to visit

the holy places {Ep. ilvi., Ixvi. ; Cont. Vigilan-

tium, 13, 14). These institutions were mainly
supported by Paula, though, towards the end of

her life, when she by her profusion had become
poor, their support fell to Jerome, who, for this

purpose, sold his estate in Pannonia (Ep. Ixri.).

Jerome lived in a cell {Ep. 105, and Cont. Joan.

Jems.'), in or close to the monastery, surrounded
by his library, to which he made numerous
additions, as is shewn by his constant refer-

ence to a great variety of authors, sacred

and profane, and also by his account of

his obtaining a copy of the Hexapla from
the library at Caesarea {Comm. on Titus, c. 3,

p. 734). He describes himself as living very
moderately on bread and vegetables {Ep. Ixxix.

4) ; he was not, like many monks, neglectful of

his person, but recommended a moderate neatness

of dress {Ep. Iii. 9, Ix. 10). We do not read of

any special austerities that he imposed upon him-
self, beyond the fact of his seclusion from the
world, which he speaks of as a living in the

fields and in solitude, that he might mourn for his

sins, and gain Christ's mercy {Cont. Joan. Jerus.

41). He did not otSciate in the services, but his

time was greatly absorbed by the cares {Ep.
cxiv. 1) and discipline {Ep. cxlvii.) of the

monastery, and by the crowds of monks and
pilgrims who flocked to the hospice (Ixvi. 14

;

Adv. Ruf. i. 31). In the later part of his

sojourn, he was charged, if we believe Sulpiciox

Sevems who spent six months with him, with the

parish of Bethlehem (Snip. Sev. Dial. i. 8).

But this mnst have been a nominal charge, th«

actual duties being performed by others under a
very general superintendence from him. Some
of those under him had pastoral work of certain

kinds even in the earlier years, as is seen from

the fact that in the year 398 they had forty

persons prepared for baptism {Cont. Joan. Jerus.

42) ; but Jerome knew that his true vocation did

not lie in practical administration, as he shews
plainly in the contrast which he draws between

D 2
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his own work and that of a bishop, in his letter

to Augustine (112). He expounded the Scriptures

daily to the brethren in the monastery, using

the version he had made from the LXX as better

known and easier, in preference to his later work
from the Hebrew (Pref. to Chron. vol. ix. col.

1394; see also Pref. to Hebrew Names, vol. iii.

p. 1). He at one time, as is affirmed without

contradiction by Rufinus (^Apol. ii. 8), had a class

of boys or young men, to whom he taught the

classics ; and it is hardly possible to believe that

all the allusions which he makes to classical

authors, up to the very close of his life, are

from mfemory, unrefreshed by reading, notwith-

standing his assertion that after his anti-Cice-

ronian dream in 374 he had read the classics

no more (Pref. to Comm. on Gall. B. 3). But
nndoubtedly sacred studies were his main pur-

suit, and the end of any others, if such there

were ; and his diligence in these is almost incre-

dible. " He is wholly absorbed in reading," says

Sulpicius ; " he takes no rest by day or by night

;

he is ever reading or writing something." He
wrote, or rather dictated, with great rapidity.

He was believed at times to have composed 1000
lines of his commentaries in a day (Pref. to

b. ii. of Comm. on Ephes. in vol. vii. col. 507)

;

certainly he translated the book of Tobit

from the Chaldee in a single day (Pref. to

Tobit). In times of ill-health he lay on a couch,

taking down one volume after another, and
dictating to an amanuensis {Ep. Ixxiv. 6). He
wrote almost daily to Paula and Eustochium
(Z)(? V. Til. 135) ; and, though many of his letters

were mere messages, yet he had become so cele-

brated that almost everything that he wrote was
at once caught up and published {Ep. xlix. 2),

either by friends or enemies. And this immense
literary activity was carried on amidst many in-

terruptions. Besides the ordinary pilgrims, whose
numbers, as observed already, were excessive, per-

sons came to him from all parts, whom it was ne-

cessary to entertain with special care. Fabiola and
Oceanus came to him from Rome (-£"/?. Lxxvii.),

Eusebius from Cremona (Pref. to Com. on Matt,

vol. vii. 9), Exsuperantius from some unknown
place (Ep. cxlv. with note), Orosius from Africa

(pros, de Lib. Arh.), the messengers and scribes

of Lucinius from Spain (Ep. Ixxi.). Paulinus

(Ep. Iviii.) and Castrutius (Ep. Ixviii.), the one

from Rome, the other from Pannonia, were only

hindered, the one by being made a bishop, the

other by old age, from coming to reside at Beth-

lehem. In the case of Fabiola, he records how he

had to employ himself in seeking a residence

worthy of so great a lady (Ep. lxxvii. 8). And
messengers arrived with letters from all parts of

the world, which often required long answers, as

those to Julianus in Dalmatia (118), to Ctesiphon

in Africa (133), to Hebidia in Armorica (133), to

Minucius and Alexander in Narbonne (113), to

Sunnias and Fretela in Getica (106). He was sub-

ject also to more serious interruptions. For a

whole year (398) he was ill {Ep. Ixxiv. 6, cxiv. 1)

;

and he suffered from a wound in the hand, which
prevented him from writing (ibid.). Tlie agitated

state of the empire also was felt in the hermitage

of Bethlehem. The successive invasions of the

Huns (Ep. lxxvii. 8) and the Isaurians (114)
created a panic in Palestine, so that in the year

395 ships had to be provided at Joppa to carry

»way the virgins of Bethlehem, who hurried to

the coast, and were ready to embark when the
danger passed away. These invasions caused a

great lack of means at Bethlehem (Ep. cxiv. 1),

so that Jerome and his friends had to sell all

that they had to continue the work. Amidst
such interruptions the great literary works of

the author of the Vulgate wore accomplished.

Hebrew Studies.—Immediately on settling at

Bethlehem, Jerome set to work to perfect his

knowledge of Hebrew. He had the aid of a Jew
named Bar Anina (Barabbas he was called by
Jerome's adversaries, who conceived that through
his Jewish teacher his version of the Bible was
tainted with Judaism ; see Ruf. Apol. ii. 12).

Their interviews took place at night (Ep. Ixxxiv.),

each being afraid of the suspicions which their

intercourse might cause. He also learned the

Chaldee, but less thoroughly (Pref. to Daniel,

vol. ix. col. 1358). When any unusual difficulty

occurred in translation or exposition, he obtained

further aid. For the book of Job he paid a

teacher to come to him from Lydda (Pref. to

Jch, vol. ix. col. 1140); for the Chaldee of Tobit

he had a Rabbi from Tiberias (Pref. to TMt,
vol. X.). The Chronicles he went over word by
word with a doctor of law from Tiberias (Pref.

to Chron. in vol. ix.). The great expense of this

method of work was no doubt in part defrayed

by Paula. At a later time, when his resources

failed. Chromatins of Aquileia, and Heliodorus of

Altinum, supported the scribes who assisted him
(Pref. to Esther, addressed to Chrom. and Hel.).

Bible Work.—The results of his first six years'

labours may be thus summed up The commen-
tary on Ecclesiastes and the translation of the

work of Didymus on the Holy Spirit were com-
pleted ; and commentaries were written on the

Epistles to the Galatians and Ephesians, Titus and
Philemon. The version of the New Testament
begun in Rome'was revised ; a treatise on Psalms

X. to xvi. was written ; and translations were
made of Origen's Commentaries on the Gospel of

St. Luke and on the Psalms. Jerome, who had
long before felt the great importance for scrip-

tural studies of a knowledge of the localities

(Pref. to Chron. vol. x. 423), had turned to

account his travels in Palestine in his work on
the Names of Hebrew places, mainly translated

from Eusebius, and had given to the world what
may be called in modern phrase " Chips from his

Workshop," in the book on Hebrew proper names,

and the Hebrew Questions on Genesis, a work
which he seems to have intended to carry on in

the other books as a pendant to his trans-

lations. And, further, as a preparatory work to

the Vulgate, he had revised the Latin version

of the Old Testament then current (which was
imperfectly made from the LXX). by a com-
parison of Origen's Hexapla (Pref. to Joshua,

vol. ix. 356 ; Pref. to Chron. vol. ix. col. 1394

;

Pref. to Job, a-o1. ix. col. 1142; Ep. 71, ad
Lttcinium). This work, though not mentioned
in the Catalogue (De V. III. 135), certainly

existed. Jerome used it in his familiar expo-

I

sitions each day (Cant. Ruf. ii. 24). Augustine

i

had heard of it, and asked to see it (Ep. 134, end),

[
but it had, through fraud or neglect, been lost

;

and all that remains of it is the Kook of Job, the

Psalms, and the Preface to the Books of Solomon
(vol. X.). The Vulgate itself was in preparation, i

as we find from the Catalogue ; but it is evident,
j

j
from its not being produced for some years

j
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afterwards, that what had been done thus far

was only a preliminary and im{)erfect work.

Monkish Writings.—Besides these works on the

Scriptures, Jerome had designed a vast scheme
of church history, from the beginning to his own
time, giving the lives of all the most eminent

men ; and as a preliminary work to this, and in

furtherance of the cause of asceticism, he wrote

the two lives of Maichus and Hilarion (qq. v.),

the first of whom he had seen at Maronia, near

Antioch, and the second had been celebrated

throughout Palestine some twenty years before

(died 371). The minuteness of detail in these

works must have made a church history on such

a scale impossible ; and the credulity which
they shew throws a great doubt on Jerome's

capacity for such a work. These lives of the

hermits must be regarded not as church history,

but as incentives to the ascetic life.

Ascetic Enthusiasm.—In the promotion of this

ascetic life he was enthusiastically engaged. It

was inseparable with him and his friends from his

scriptural studies. The monks and nnns around
him made these studies a chief object of their life,

and fancied themselves nearer to heaven from

being able to read the Scriptures and sing the

Psalms in the country where they were written.

The letter which Jerome wrote in the name of

Paula and Eustochium to Marcella at Rome (£p.
46), which is the only letter preserved from these

first six years, expresses this enthusiastic view of

their situation. The crowds who came from all

parts seem to them to be so many choirs, engaged
in services of praise, each in their own tongue, in

whom envy and arrogance are held in abeyance,

and asceticism is tempered by kindliness of judg-
ment. The very ploughmen chant Hallelujahs.

Far from the Babylon of Rome, they associate

with the saints of Scripture times, and find in the
holy places the gate of heaven. This view of
Palestine is always present to Jerome, however
much he may have to confess the secularisation

of the actual Jerusalem {Ep. Iviii. 4); and it

makes his biblical work not merely one of

learning but of piety.

Catalogue.—A far more important work for the
purposes of the church historian than the lives of
the hermits just mentioned is the book which is

variously called the "Catalogue of Church
Writers," the " Book on Illustrious Men," or the
"Epitaphion" (though it includes men then
'iving). Some porti>Dns of it are taken from
.^'.sebius, but both the design and the greater

\ art of the details are original. It includes the
writers of the New Testament, and the church
teachers of the East and West up to Jerome's own
time. It includes also men who were accounted
heretics, and even non-Christians, whose works
were of importance to the progress of human
thought, like Seneca. For this great liberality it

is blamed by Augustine (Jerome, Ep. 112).
This work is important also for the student of
the life of Jerome, as giving an account of his

works up to the year 392, and thus fitly closes
the first period of his stay at Bethlehem.

Second Period, 393 to 404. Zef/ers.—The
account of our second period, 393 to 404, will
be best begun by touching upon some of the
more private letters of Jerome, which abound
during this period, and which shew us his per-
tonal history. The most important of these are
tlie letter (52) addressed to Nepotianus, nephew of

his old friend Heliodorus (now bishop of Altinum)
on the duties of the clergy and of monks, which,
together with the letter to Heliodorus (60) on his

nephew's death, gives an interesting view of

the ]>astoral work of the clergy of this period ; the

letters to Paulinus (53, 58) the Roman senator,

afterwards bishop of Xola, deprecating his pro-

posal to come to Palestine, but urging him to

give himself to the monastic life, praising his

panegyric upon Theodosius, and giving rules for

the study of Scripture ; the letter of consolation

and of exhortation to the maintenance and con-

secration of widowhood, addressed to Furia (54),

one of his former friend-s in Rome ; a letter with
a similar purpose to Theodora (75), the widow
of the learned Spaniard Lucinius, with which we
may connect the letter written a short time before

(71) to Lucinius himself, in answer to questions

as to the religious life, and to his request that

the writers sent by him should be allowed to copy
Jerome's works ; and that to Abigaus (76), the

blind Spanish presbyter, who was closely con-

nected with Salvina, the relation of the emperor
Theodosius, to whom Jerome also writes (79),
exhorting her to persevere in the estate of widow-
hood, and shewing how a Christian life may be

lived among princes ; the letter to Amandus
(55), a presbyter either ofRome or of Gaul, which
contained a difficult case of conscience, supposed

by Thierry to have been left at Bethlehem by
Fabiola (q. v.), in 395, but more probably (see

Vail. Preface, in Ep. 55) in the year be-

fore ; the letter to Oceanus (69), defending the

ordination of a Spanish bishop, who had been
twice married, once before and once after his

baptism ; the letter to Principia (65), the friend

of Marcella and Asella, defending his constant

dealings with women ; and the letter to Castm-
tius (68), an old and blind fellow countryman
from Pannonia, who had offered to come and see

him, but was stopped on the way. To these we
must add the letter to Oceanus (77), which
records the remarkable life of Fabiola, the letter to

Laeta (107), the wife of Toxotius, brother of
Eustochium, on the education of her daughter,
the younger Paula, who afterwards came to live

with her aunt at Bethlehem ; and finally, the

letter to Eustochium (108X written in 404,
immediately after the death of Paula, and giving

an account of her saintly life. The remainder of

the letters of this period belong to the great
controversies which are treated of farther on.

External Difficulties.—To this period belong
also several of those disturbing events which
have been mentioned above. The invasion of the
Huns in 395 created a panic at Bethlehem (£/).

78). The monasteries were broken up. Jerome
hurried with his friends, and with Oceanus
and Fabiola, who were then staying with him,
to the sea at Joppa, being fearful for the
safety of the virgins of Bethlehem ; ships were
hired, and they were about to embark ; when it

was suddenly announced that the Huns had
changed their course, and, instead of crossing the

Lebanon, had turned westward. Jerome finished

his letter to Fabiola, who did not return to Beth-
lehem (64, on the garments of the high priest),

while the ropes of the ship were being loosened,

and the sailors shouting for the voyage. The
health of Jerome at times also broke down.
During almost the whole of the year 398 he was
ill, and again iu 404-5 (Ep. Lxxiv. 6, ciiv. 1).
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He was disturbed also at this time by the

controversy or schism between the monies of

Bethlehem and the bishop of Jerusalem ; and an

injury to his hand prevented his writing.

Poverty was also overtaking him. Paula had

spent her fortune in a lavish charity, and

Jerome, in order to support the monasteries, was
forced to send his brother Pauliuianus to their

former home to sell the remains of the property

(£)>. Ixvi. 14). The sad episode of the quarrel

between Jerome and Rufinus, which began in 394,

must be related under the head of the controver-

sies which occupied so much of this period. But
before dealing with these, we must recount the

more fruitful bible-work of these years.

Commentaries.—Jerome began his commen-
taries on the Minor Prophets in 391 {Be Vir. fll.

135) ; they form four books, and were published

at long intervals up to 406. In 397 he wrote

his commentary on Matthew, the last of those on

the New Testament, which was finished as he

was recovering from an illness, with great haste

and eagerness (Ep. 73, § 10) in Lent 398. Then
followed after a long interval the commentary
on Isaiah, and from this time he wrote upon
the Great Prophets alone. We may add to

these commentaries the explanations of particular

passages, usually in the form of questions and

answers, some of which are, in the older editions,

placed with the commentaries, but by Vallarsi

among the letters ; namely to Amandus {Ep. 55)

on the last verse of Matt. vi. ; to Marcella (59)
in answer to questions on scriptural passages

relating to the judgment and the heavenly

state ; to Fabiola (64) on the dress of the high

priest ; to Principia (65) on Ps. xlv. ; to Vitalis

(72) on the difficulties of the chronology of some
of the Jewish kings ; toEvangelus (73) on Mel-

chizedek ; to Rufinus, not of Aquileia (74), on

the judgment of Solomon ; the treatise (78)

written at the request of Fabiola, and sent to

Oceanus, after she had died, with the memoir of

her life, expounding the halting-places of the

Israelites in the desert, as a kind of allegory of

the Christian's journey through the world to

Paradise ; and lastly, the elaborate letter (106)

to Sunnias and Fretela, two presbyters in the

country of the Getae, in answer to their ques-

tions on the text of Scripture in which the

reasons are plainly given which induced him to

leave the LXX and to translate direct from the

Hebrew. We may add to these the letter to

Pammacbius (57) on the best method of trans-

lating, which, though its primary object was to

defend a somewhat loose translation of a contro-

versial document (Ep. 51) may be taken as

giving the principles which guided him in his

great work of the Vulgate translation of the Old

Testament.

The Vulgate.—That which we now call the

Vulgate, and which is in the main the work of

Jerome, was, during his life, the Bible of the

learned, and only by degrees won its way to general

acceptance. The editio vulgata in use up to his

time was a loose translation from the LXX, of

which almost every copy varied from the other.

At a very early period Jerome had begun to read

the Old Testament in the Greek. But here the

same difficulty met him. The LXX version was

confronted, in Origen's Hexapla, with those of

Theodotion, Aquila, and Symmachus, and with

two others, called Quintaand Sexta. Where they

HIEEONYMUS

differed who was to decide ? This question is asked
by Jerome as early as the preface to the Chronicle
of Eusebius(381), and was constantly repeated in

defence of his translation, as for instance in the

letter just quoted to Lucinius and Fretela. He
seems to have distinctly contemplated this work
from the moment of his settlement at Bethlehem,
and a great deal of the labour of his first years

there may be regarded as pre^minary to it. It

was begun within the first few years. But, in so

elaborate a work, it was impossible that the first

copies should be perfect. The author, besides his

own sense of its importance, had to satisfy both
friends and adversaries, who, for different

reasons, were critical and exacting. Accordingly,
though he states in the catalogue of his works
(Z)e Vir. III. 135) that he had translated the Old
Testament after the Hebrew original, we read of

no publication before that time. In the next
year (393) he speaks to Pammachius {Ep. 49) of

his having sent some portions to Marcella, and
says that the rest were kept in his closet (clausa

armario), awaiting the judgment that might be
pronounced on the sample submitted to his friends.

It is probable, therefore, that the whole, or

larger part, was gone through at an early date,

and that it was given to his friends or to the

public after a more mature revision, according

as his health or his courage allowed. He dis-

tinctly purposed, however, to publish it from the

first. In the preface to the first published
books, those of Samuel and the Kings, he inti-

mates that he is sending forth the first in-

stalment of a complete work. " Hie Prologus
Scripturarum quasi galeatum principium om-
nibus libris quos de Hebraeo in Latinum verti-

mus convenire potest." Yet the actual pub-
lication of it was made in a fragmentary and
hesitating manner. At times he speaks of por-

tions as extorted from him by the earnest re-

quests of his friends (Pref. to Gen. vol. ix. &c.)

Some parts of the work he represents as done in

extreme haste ; the books of Solomon he calls in

the preface to them the work of three days (Pref.

in vol. ix. col. 1307). Tobit and Judith were each

of them the work of a single day. He shews him-
self in these prefaces extremely sensitive to the

attacks to which the work was subject, and speaks

of it often as an ungrateful task. In one case

(Pref. to Ezra, vol. ix. ed. 1472), he begs his

friends to read the work privately and not to

publish it. He speaks (Pref. to Joshua, vol. ix.

506) of his wish to get it oil' his hands, so that

he may return to his commentary on the Prophets.

In the preface to the last translated book, that of

Esther (vol. ix. ed. 1504), he makes no allusion to

the fact that he was completing the great work
of his life. Of the Apocrypha he translated only

parts, and these, as has been shewn above, very
cursorily (Pref. to Tobit, vol. x.) ; but this is due
no doubt to his comparative indifference to the

Apocrypha, his opinion of which is quoted in

Article vi. of the Church of England, from the

preface to the Books of Solomon (vol. ix.ed. 1308).

But the work was, nevertheless, carried through
to completion. The Books of Samuel and the

Kings were published first, then Job and the

Prophets, then Ezra and Nehemiah, and the Book
of Genesis. All these were finished in or before

the year 393 ; but here occurred a break, owing
in part, no doubt, to the unsettlement and panic

consequent on the invasion of the Huns in 395.

,
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In 396 the work was resumed at the entreaty of
|

Chromatius and Heliodorus, who sent him money '

for the support of the necessary helpers (notaries

et librarios nostros sustentatos, Pref. to Books of

Solomon). The Books of Solomon were then com- i

pleted (398), and the preface indicates an intention
j

to continue the work more systematically. But
the ill-feeling excited by his translation made him !

unwilling to continue it, and his long illness in
|

398 intervened. He at that date tells Lucinius '

that he had given his servants the whole eicept i

the Octoteuch to copy (^Ep. xlii. 4). But, from
]

whatever cause, the work was not resumed till
|

the year 403. In this and the ensuing year, the

remainder was completed, namely, the four last .

books of Moses, Joshua and Judges, Ruth and
j

Esther. His friends collected the translations
|

into one volume, and the title of Vulgate, which
j

had hitherto applied to the version before in use
]

(Pref. to Ezek. vol. ii. col. 995, Pref. to Esther,
j

vol. is. 1503) in time came to belong to an edition ;

which is in the main the work of Jerome.
1

Controversies.—We now turn to the great con-

troversial works of this period, which occupied

a share of Jerome's energies out of all proportion

to their importance.

Jotinian.—The first of these was the polemical

writing against Jovinian (q. v.). Jovinian was a

Roman monk, who had originally been distin-

guished by his extreme strictness and asceticism,

but had worked his way into freer opinions. He
put off the monastic dress, and lived like other

men. He refused to marry, though maintaining
his right to do so, saying that he wished to be free.

Whether this was meant, as his adversaries

declared, as a selfish freedom or a freedom for

devotion to Christian work does not appear.

There is no ground, apparently, for the assertion

of Jerome and others that he lived for mere
luxury, or their insinuations of his encourage-
ment of immorality ; but his style of writing in

the passage quoted by Jerome (Cont. Jon. i. 2,

&c.) is suggestive of vanity and even absurdity.

He issued in Rome the work which Jerome com-
bated. It seems to have had some success ; and
it is said that some who had made vows of vir-

ginity were induced by it to marry ; but he
was condemned by the pope Siricins, and after-

wards, going to Milan, was further condemned
by Ambrose. Augustine also wrote two letters

against him, in which he spoke of other tenets of
his than those with which Jerome deals. The
book of Jovinian was sent to Jerome about the
end of the year 393, and he at once answered it

in the two books Contra Jovinianum. Jovinian
asserted that virgins, wives, and widows, if

faithful, were equal in God's sight, and that
eating and fasting were indifferent if accom-
panied by a thankful spirit ; but with these he
coupled propositions of a more doubtful, though
speculative, character, the indefectibility ofthose
who receive baptism aright, and the final

equality of all the saved. As to -these last pro-
positions Jerome argued calmly and well, though
with something of contempt, of which Jovinian's
•tyle was provocative. But with the anti-

ascetic propositions he has no patience or mode-
ration. " These," he says, " are the hissings of
the old serpent ; by these the dragon expelled
man from Paradise." He shews no capacity for

appreciating the position maintained by Jovinian
u to virginity, which was expressed in the

words, " Thou art a virgin ; be it so ; be not

puffed up ;" but speaks of him as a renegade,

and as a dog who has returned to his vomit.

The impression made by this violence on the

minds of his friends, and on certain bishops to

whom the work was shewn (£/>. 1. 4) at Rome,
was so unfavourable that Pammachius and
Domnio wrote to him begging that the work
might be modified before publication, and they

withheld the copies in their hands till his answer
arrived. Jerome wrote two letters to Pamma-
chius and one to Domnio. He argues the whole
question, supporting his opinion in his usual

manner ; he somewhat resents their interposition,

and tells them that, as to withholding the books

from publication, they might have saved them-
selves the pains, since they were already pub-
lished in Palestine. He scoffs at the imputation

made against him that his arguments went so

far as to throw contempt upon marriage, and
says, " If he who criticizes me wishes to know
my opinion, tell him that I think that all should

have wives who are afraid to sleep alone." This

spirit he continued to justify to the last,

and when, ten years later, he found opinions

similar to those of Jovinian maintained by
Vigilantius, he says of the former :

" This man,
after being condemned by the authority of the

Roman church, amidst his feasts of pheasants'

and of swine's fiesh, I will not say gave up, but

belched out his life."

Origenism.—The second great controversy in

which Jerome was engaged at this time was that

which arose about Origenism, which embraces in

its wide sweep Epiphanius, bishop of Cyprus,

John, bishop of Jerusalem, Theophilus, bishop of

Alexandria, St. John Chrysostom, the pope Ana-
stasius, and above all Jerome's former friend,

Rufinus ; and by which the churches both of the

East and the West were long and deeply agitated.

It divides itself, as far as Jerome is concerned,

into two distinct parts ; the first represented by
his writing against John of Jerusalem, and ex-

tending from 494 to 499, when peace was made
between them ; the second represented by the

three books directed against Rufinus, the first two
of which were written in 401, the third in 402.

Jerome's own relation to Origen is not difficult

to understand, though it laid him open to the

charge of inconsistency. He had become ac-

quainted with his works in the time of his first en-

thusiasm for Greek ecclesiastical learning, and had
recognised him as the greatest name in Christian

literature, worthy to compare with the greatest

names of classical times (see esp. Ep. 33). The
literary interest was to Jerome, then as at all

times, more than the dogmatic ; he felt himself

thoroughly mastered by the genius and learning

of the great Alexandrine ; and his praise, like

his subsequent blame, was without reason or

moderation. He spoke with entire commendation
not only of his commentaries, but of that section of

his writings called the To/xot, or Chapters, which

included the book irtpl 'Apx*" (wliich may be

translated either on first Principles or on the

Powers), on which the chief controversy after-

wards turned. " In this work," he says (Pref. to

trans, of Origen on Jerem. vol. t. col. 611), "he
gave all the sails of his genius to the free breath

of the winds, and receding from the shore, went
forth into the open sea." But it was not the

peculiarities of his dogmatic system, but the
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boldness of his genius that struck the mind of

Jerome. From the first he shewed a certain

independence ; he differs from Origen in the first

of his writings which is derived from him (^Ep.

xviii. de Seraphim et Calculo), when he rejects

Origeu's interpretation of the seraphim as the

second and third persons of the Trinity. Nor
did he ever give his adherence to Origen's

peculiar system. He quoted without blame

in his commentaries even such statements as

that about the possible restoration of Satan ; but

he never gave his personal assent to them. And
even when, afterwards, he became a violent

opponent of Origenism, he shewed himself cap-

able of discrimination. Not only did he continue

to use Origen's commentaries, but in some points

of doctrine he commended his exposition. At
the very height of the controversy he refers

Paulinus (^Ep. Ixxxv.) to the irtpl 'ApxiHi'. His

deliberate judgment may best be seen in his

letter to Tranquillinus (Ixii.), in which he says

it is impossible to be wholly his friend or wholly

his enemy, and finally bids his friend " to prove

all things, and hold fast that which is good ;"

and in that to Avitus (cxxiv.), which contains

a lucid exposition of the impugned parts of the

Trepl 'Pi.px<'>v, adding the warning that those who
go into such questions must expect to reach the

kingdom of heaven " calciatis pedibus " (ad fin.}.

It must be allowed, however, that Jerome, with

his vehement language, appears in the earlier

times as a violent partisan of Origen, and in the

later as an equally violent opponent. It must
also be allowed that the change has the appear-

ance of being the result, not so much of a great

conviction, as of a fear of the suspicion of heresy.

John, Bishop of Jerusalem.—The dispute arose

in Origen's own city of Alexandria. A large

party of the clergy, and of the monks of Nitria,

had a strong bias towards the anti-materialist

views of Origen, while the Athanasian party,

allied with Rome, tended to bare realism and
anthropomorphism. Among the former John
(the bishop of Jerusalem) had lived as a monk,
while Epiphanius of Cyprus had been connected

with Antony and Pachomius, whose influence

coincided with the latter of these tendencies.

Both Jerome and Rufinus had been, in their

ascetic pursuits, allied to the Origenistic party;

Eufinus had even shared with them the perse-

cution which the orthodox had endured from
the Arian Valens (Ruf. Eccl. Hist. ii. 3), while

Jerome had at a later time (386) sat at the feet

of the Origenistic teacher Didymus. Theophilus,

the bishop of Alexandria, had been originally of

the same tendency, but eventually became its

violent opponent, and attempted to uproot it by
persecution, not only at Alexandria but at Jeru-

salem, Rome, and Constantinople. During the

first year of Jerome's stay at Bethlehem, he was
»n good terms with both John the bishop and

Rufinus, who had been established, with Melauia,

on the Mount of Olives since 377. John, who was
made bishop in succession to Cyril, a few months
before the arrival of Jerome and Paula in 386,

was on familiar terms with Rufinus whom he

ordained, and there is no sign that he was
otherwise disposed towards Jerome. Jerome
certainly still enjoyed for several years the

friendship of Rufinus {Cont. Buf. iii. 33);
and Rufinus entered into Jerome's literary

pursuits, and was in communication with the
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monasteries of Bethlehem ; nor is there any
sign of a breach between them unless it be

found in the fact that Jerome who (a.d. 381)
had spoken of Rufinus in his Chronicle as

known to the world in the year 380, as " in-

signis monachus," did not include him in his

catalogue of church writers (a.d. 392). The
origin of troubles was the visit to Jerusalem of

a certain Aterbius, a vehement anti-Origenist, of

whom nothing more is known {Cant. Ruf. iii.

33). He scattered accusations of Origenistic

heresy among the foremost persons at Jerusalem,

and joining Jerome with Rufinus on account of

their friendship, charged them both with heresy.

Jerome did not scruple to make a confession of

his faith, which satisfied this self-appointed

inquisitor ; but Rufinus refused to see him, and

with threats bade him begone. This seems to

have been in 393. In the next year Epiphanius,

bishop of Salamis in Cyprus, who in his book on
the heresies had formally included the doctrines

of Origen, visited Jerusalem, and on his visit the

strife broke out. [Joannes of Jerusalem.]
Jerome recounts in a long letter to Pammachius,
written four or five years later (Cord. Joan.

Jerus.), the scenes in the Church of the Resur-

rection, in which Epiphanius's pointed sermon
against Origenism was taken as reflecting so

directly upon John that the bishop sent his arch-

deacon to remonstrate and to stop him ; and John
on his side, after he had delivered a long sermon

against Anthropomorphism, was requested by

Epiphanius amidst the ironical applause of the

people, to condemn Origenism with the same
earnestness ; and again, Epiphanius on the break-

ing up of the assembly came to the monas-

tery at Bethlehem declaring that John was a

heretic, and, after a further attempt the same
evening to elicit some anti-Origenistic confession

from the bishop, finally left his house where he

had been entertained, and came out at night to

Bethlehem to take up his abode in the monas-
tery. After these scenes, Epiphanius, convinced

that John was on the very verge of heresy, advised

Jerome and his friends to separate themselves

from their bishop ; and, that they should not be

deprived of the ministrations of the church,

provided for them by the ordination of Jerome's

brother Paulinian. Paulinian was then some-

what under thirty years old, which was con-

sidered the proper age ; and he did not wish to

be ordained ; but Epiphanius, taking him to the

monastery of Ad, which he had founded in the

diocese of Eleutheropolis, ordained him against

his will, even using force to overcome his oppo-

sition (Ep. li. 1). Epiphanius, indeed, wrote a

letter to John (in Jerome's letters, 51) to explain

and defend his action ; but this letter was the

cause of further mischief. Its tone was not

such as to produce reconciliation, since, though
kind in its expressions, it seemed to imply that

John was at least in some danger of heresy. And
Jerome's dealings with it unintentionally in-

creased the evil. He translated it for the benefit

of his friend Eusebius of Cremona, who was then

staying at Bethlehem, and the translation one

day disappeared. Jerome believed that this was
done by some one in the pay of Rufinus, and de-

clared (Apol. iii. 4,^5"/). Ivii.) that Rufinus had jus-

tified the fraud. But it is not necessary to believe

that such things were done in bad faith, since

Jerome says that friends and enemies alike made
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public whatever he wrote (^Ep. xlix. 2). The
distinction between private letters and those

intended for pu-falication was far slighter than

with us (see Cont. Euf. iii. 38). Rufinus, who had

been closely associated with John throughout

the visit of Epiphanius, and had received a

warning in the letter of Epiphanius (Ep. li. 6),

appears, on the same authority, to have circulated

the letter at Jerusalem with adverse comments
(^Ep. Ivii.), and thence to have sent it to Rome.
Jerome defended his translation, which had been

impugned as wrong and disingenuous, and in his

letter (57) to Pammachius " on the best method
of translating," gave an explanation of his method
which is of great impoi-tance in estimating his

translation of Scripture. He confesses that he had

translated Epiphanius's letter somewhat loosely,

but upholds the method which gives the actual

sense rather than that of a servile literalism
;

and he gives as an example of his method the

words in the letter :

—

'E5«j ^/xos, d7oir7;Te, ft.))

Tp otifati rwv KXiipaiv (pepeffBai, which he had

translated, " Oportebat nos, dilectissime, cleri-

catus honore non abuti in superbiam." When we
find that a serious accusation was made to rest

on so slight a ground, we may rightly be scepti-

cal in receiving the charges of mistranslation and

falsification which were afterwards levelled

against each other by Jerome and Rufinus.

John now appealed against Jerome and his

friends as schismatics, to Alexandria and to

Rome, and Theophilus of Alexandria at once took

his side. He is said by Palladiug ( Vit. Chrys. c.

16) to have written to Siricius of Rome com-
plaining of Epiphanius as an Anthropomorphite.
He certainly sent his trusted and confidential

emissary, Isidore, whom he afterwards treated as

his bitterest enemy, to attempt to heal the

dispute. But the mission was without effect. It

appears that Jerome had been in communication
with Theophilus (^Ep. Ixiii. 1), and, though
Theophilus did not reply (^ibid.), he was probably
already meditating the change which made him
within a few years the implacable enemy of

Origenism. At all events, Isidore had no creden-
tials to shew at Jerusalem ; and a letter which he
wrote to John, which shewed that he was coming
as a mere partisan to take his side, was brought by
mistake to Vincentius, Jerome's friend, and kept
by him (Cont. Jo. Jer. 37). Jerome, therefore,

while receiving Isidore with all civility, disre-

garded his authority, and the dispute or schism
continued for about four years. Rufinus, indeed,

being about to return to Italy in the company
of Melania, made peace with his old friend before

starting. We may take this to have been a
•incere reconciliation, though it did not stand
the test of later misunderstanding. As a pledge
of their friendship they received the sacrament
together in the Church of the Resurrection,
and Jerome accompanied his friend some distance
on his journey {Cont. Euf. iii. 33). But there
was as yet no sign of agreement between Jerome
and the bishop of Jerusalem. The count Arche-
laus, then the governor of Palestine, attempted
to heal the discord, and asked them to an inter-

view
; but though Jerome and a large number of

monks assembled on the appointed day, John
declared himself unable to come (Cont. J. Jerus.

89). The alienation reached such a point that
John forbad the monks of Bethlehem all access
to the holy places, and even refused baptism to

their catechumens and burial to their dead (Cont.
J. J. 43). Jerome records that at the Easter of
398 as many as forty persons who had been pre-
pared for baptism by his monks had to go to

Diospolis to receive that Sacrament (Cont. J. J.

42). He also declares that John had threatened
with excommunication any one who should say
that the ordination of Paulinian was valid. He
also affirms that John sought, by inciting against
him the prefect Rufinus (potentissimam illam
feram totius orbis cervicibus imminentem) to

procure the banishment of Jerome (Cont. J. J.

43, Ep. Ixxxii. 10). Yet there was no complete
excommunication. Jerome states plainly that

presbyters of the diocese of Jerusalem still came
to the monastery, and that through them he
still communicated with the bishop (Ep. Ixxxii.

11, ad Theoph.) ; and this was very nearly at
the close of the dispute, which passed away as

suddenly as it arose. Theophilus, who had now
undergone his great change, opened communication
with Jerome, of which Jerome gladly availed
himself, excusing himself for having received one
Paulus, who had been expelled from his bishopric
by Theophilus (Cont. Euf. iii. 17), and feeling

himself able to stand his ground against John,
whom he still speaks of somewhat angrily (Ep.
82). Theophilus put an end to the dispute,

wishing, no doubt, to have the aid of Jerome
in his anti-Origenistic campaign. The letter of
Jerome against John of Jerusalem was abruptly
broken off, and appears never to have been
published ; it was certainly unknown to Rufinus
when, some years later, he wrote against Jerome.
Paulinian, who had gone to Epiphanius in

Cyprus (Cont. J. J. 44), returned to Bethle-
hem ; and from this time forward there was
peace. Soon after (Ep. liixvi.) we find Jerome
commending a pastoral of Theophilus, and even
interceding with him for his bishop, who, by
receiving one expelled by Theophilus^ had in-

curred some of that wrath which fell so heavily
on Chrysostom. Jerome was from this time the
minister of TheophUus in his communication
with the West in the war against Origen. The
series of letters (86 to 96) shew the progress of
the movement. Jerome writes to encourage
Theophilus ; Theophilus writes to inform him
that he has condemned the heresy. Jerome
translates the pastoral letters ofTheophilus to the
bishops of Palestine and Cyprus, and their replies,

which affirm his condemnation of Origen ; and
the series closes with the letter of the new pope.
Anastasius, who had been brought by Jerome's
friends to condemn Origenism, to Simplicianus,
the bishop of Milan, in which he states that he
has been led to take this course by the passages
of Origen pointed out to him by Jerome's friend
Eusebius of Cremona. Later on we find Jerome
so completely one with Theophilus as to allow
himself to translate the diatribe of that prelate
against Chrysostom (see Ep. 113, 114, and the
fragments of Theophilus's letter in Facundus
Hermianensis, lib. vi. c. 5, Migne's Patr. Ixvii.

876). So completely did he give himself into the

hands of the anti-Origenistic party.

Sufintts.—Meanwhile another controversy was
being prepared, the parties to which were never
reconciled. Rufinus, when he arrived in Rome
with Melania in 397, found the interest in
Origenism at its height. The pope Siricius, who
had been elected when Jerome left Rome, was
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not disposed to coDdemn Origen. Jerome even

complains that he had been cajoled by some of

the Origenistic party (iJp. 127), and men's minds

were in uncertainty. Their ignorance on the

subjsct was so great that Anastasius, who suc-

ceeded Siricius, even though he was induced to

condemn Origen, yet plainly admitted in his

letter to John of Jerusalem (Jerome, ii. 677,

Vallarsi's Rufinus, [Migne's Patr. xxi.] 408) that

he knew neither who he was nrr what he had

written. The more serious minds, therefore,

welcomed gladly any one who from his knowledge

of Greek could enlighten them as to this great

but mysterious personage, who was in all men's

mouths, but whom no one knew. Rufinus was

asked by a pious man named Macarius to give

an exposition of Origen's tenets, and to satisfy

this requirement he made the translation of the

vepl 'Apx'*''» which is now published in Origen's

works, and is the only extant version. This trans-

lation was from the moment of its publication,

and even before its publication, the subject of dis-

pute. Rufinus declared that Jerome's friend, Euse-

bius of Cremona, with whom he was then on terms

of familiarity, surreptitiously gained possession of

a copy of it, and subjected it to unfavourable criti-

cism {Cont Euf. iii. 4). Jerome's friends, on the

other hand complained that Rufinus had given a

version of his author which was falsely favourable

to him. He himself declares that he had only used

the just freedom of a critic and translator in omit-

ting passages which had been interpolated by

hereticsjwith a view to make Origen speak their

views, and in translating Eastern thoughts into

Western idioms. Jerome could not rightly com-

plain of a freedom of translation ; he had himself

used similar methods, and had even commended
Ambrose's translation ofthe Hexaemeron,as having

been so put together that he appeared rather to

have followed the opinions of Hippolytus and of

Basil (Ep. Ixxxiv. 7). But the real complaint

against Rufinus rested on personal grounds. He
had prefixed to his translation a preface, in which

he had called to mind that a great teacher had

already translated many of Origen's works, and

had praised him highly, and thus he seemed to

associate Jerome with his work, and to shield

himself under his authority. Jerome and his

friends, being extremely sensitive of the least

reproach of heresy, and having already taken a

strong part against Origen, trembled for his

reputation. Rufinus's preface was sent to him

by Pammachius and Oceanus, with the request

(^Ep. Ixxsii.) that he would point out the truth,

and would translate the irepl 'Apx^y as Origen

had written it. Jerome yielded to their request,

and accompanied his new translation with a long

letter (84) to his two friends. This letter,

though making too little of his former admira-

tion for Origen, yet in the main states the case

fairlv, and without any asperity towards Rufinus.

And'the same may be said of his letter (81) to

Rufinus himself, possibly in answer to one

written to him by Rufinus (diu te Romae
moratum sermo proprius indicavit), which speaks

of their reconciliation, and remonstrates, as a

friend with a friend, against the mention Rufinus

had made of him. " There are not many," he

says in conclusion, " who can be pleased with

feigned praise " (fictis laudibus). This letter,

unfortunately, did not reach Rufinus. He had

gone to Aquileia with the ordinary commenda-

tion (literae formatae) from the pope. Siricius

had died ; his successor, Anastasius, was in the

hands of Pammachius and Marcella (Ep. 127),

who were moving him to condemn Origen.

Anastasius, though entirely ignorant on the

whole subject, was struck with the passages

shewn to him by Eusebius in Jerome's translation

of the irepl 'Apx*'') which had been given him
by Marcella (Ruf. Apol. II.), and proceeded to a

condemnatLa of Origen. He also was persuaded

to write to Rufinus [Rufinus (Migne's Patrologia,

xxi.) 403], demanding that he should come to

Rome and make a confession of his faith ; and
to John of Jerusalem, expressing his fear as to

Rufinus's intentions and his faith (see the letter in

Jerome's works, ii. 677, Rufinus, 408). Jerome's

friends went further They kept the letter he

had written to Rufinus in their own hands, so

that he was prevented from learning Jerome's

actual dispositions towards him. He only knew
that Jerome's friends were in some way involving

him in the condemnation which they had procured

against Origen, and which the emperors them-
selves had now ratified (Anastasius to John, as

above). To Anastasius therefore he replied in a

short letter, in which he excuses himself from
coming to Rome, but gives an explicit declara-

tion of his faith. But from Jerome his mind
was wholly alienated. He met Eusebius of

Cremona at Milan, in the presence of the new
bishop, Venerius, whom, as the successor of

Simplicianus, the pope had requested to coincide

in the condemnation of Origen ; and when Euse-

bius read to the bishop the passages condemned
in Jerome's version of the irepl 'Apxoiy, which
he had received from Marcella, he exclaimed, and
closed his ears against the misrepresentation and
the judgment founded upon it. (Compare the scene

in Ruf. Apol. i. 19, with the statement in Jer.

Apol. iii.) His friend, Apronianus, at Rome having
sent him the letter of Jerome to Pammachius
and Oceanus, he replied in the document which
is called his Apology, in which all his bitter

feelings against his former friend broke out. He
did not scruple to use against him the facts

known to him through their former intimacy,

such as the vows made in consequence of his

anti-Ciceronian dream, which he declared Jerome
to have broken, and he allowed himself to join in

the narrow and carping spirit in which Jerome's

enemies spoke against his translation of the

Scriptures. This document was privately circu-

lated among Rufinus's friends at Rome. It

became partly known to Pammachius and Mar-
cella, who, not being able to obtain a copy, sent

him the description they had gathered of its

contents, with such quotations as they could

procure. Jerome at once composed the two first

books of his Apology in the form of a letter to

his Roman friends. The tone of this work is

that of one not quite willing to break through

an old and reconciled friendship, but strong in

its language, and at times contemptuous. Its

chief value consists in the numerous personal

details which it contains. In the first book
Jerome defends himself against the charge of

having adopted those tenets of Origen which
had now been condemned throughout the world,

and also against the charge of having returned

to the study of the classics after swearing to give

them up. He declares that even in such passages

as that in his Commentary on Eph. iv. 16 (voL
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T. 620), where he gives as an instance of the

restitution which may be expected, " Ut angelus

refuga id incipiat esse quod creatus est," he did

not intend to adopt Origen's views as his own
;

and that, when he quoted the classics, it was

entirely from memory. Yet he gives no denial

to Rufinus's assertion that he taught the classics

to boys at Bethlehem. In the second book he

criticizes Rufinus's mode of expression, and also

his confession of faith made to Anastasius ; he

deals with the supposed falsifications of Origen,

which he believes to have occurred not by the

insertion of spurious passages by heretics, but by
the omission of genuine passages by Rufinus; and

he rebuts the charge of having falsified the text

of Scripture by reference to the prefaces prefixed

to his translations. A letter which was said to

have been circulated in Africa in his name, stating

that he repented of his faults in mistranslating

the Scriptures from the Hebrew, he declares to

be spurious, and insinuates that it was written

by Rufinus himself.

The Apdogy of Jerome was brought to

Rufinus at Aquileia by a merchant who was

returning in two days. Rufinus answered in a

letter which was meant for Jerome's eyes alone,

and has not come down to us, except from the

notice of it in Jerome's reply. , It was sharp and

bitter, and declared that he was able to produce

facts which if known to the world would blast

Jerome's character for ever ; but it ended with a

hope that Jerome desired peace. Chromatins at

the same time wrote to Jerome, desiring that he

would not continue the controversy (Jer. Apol.

iii. 2). But Jerome was now thoroughly

estranged. He had before seen only extracts

from Rufinus's Apology. Now Rufinus himself

sent him a true copy of it, and it stung him to

the quick. He also treated as a threat Rufinus's

declaration that he could produce facts against

him which would destroy him. He sat down at

once to reply. It was a matter of life and death

to him, he said, and he could not keep silence.

This third book of the Apology bears the traces

of his haste and anger. It is written without

any plan, and goes over the same ground as the

former books. He declares that the copy of the

Tttpl 'Apx*'' on which he had commented so

severely, was not stolen and falsified by his

friends, but the genuine work of Rufinus. He
defends himself against the charge of perfidy in

having feigned to be reconciled to Rufinus at

Jerusalem. He dares Rufinus to bring out before

the world the crimes which he pretended that

Jerome had confessed to him in the privacy of

friendship. At times he rises to a higher tone

(c. 9). " We are both of us growing old. Why
should we scandalize the churches by our strife ?

I^t us confess that we were both of us wrong in

our youthful ardour for Origen, and let us now
agree in condemning him." But he soon returns

to insinuations and retorts of the ordinary con-

troversial kind, such as preclude all hope of

reconciliation. The result was a final rupture.

Rufinus made no reply, acting probably on the

advice of Chromatins. Augustine, to whom
Jerome sent the book, writes (Jerome, Ep. ex.

6) with the utmost sorrow at the scandal which
it excited ; he declares that he was struck

to the ground with the thought that " per-

sons so dear and so familiar, united by a

chain of friendship which had been known to

all. the church," should now, in the face of the

whole world, be tearing each other to pieces.

The letter which Jerome supposed to have been
circulated in Africa he had never heard of. And
he writes in the tone of one who has an equal

esteem for both the combatants, and only desires

that they should be at peace. But peace never
came. We have no further mention of Jerome,
indeed, in the writings of Rufinus. But Jerome's

ill-feeling endured to the grave, and beyond the

grave. He never ceased to speak of his former
friend with passionate condemnation and con-

tempt. When Rufinus died in Sicily in 410 he

alludes to the event in these words : " The
scorpion lies underground between Enceladus and
Porphyrion, and the hydra of many heads has at

last ceased to hiss against me " (Pref. to Comm.
on EzekieV). Even in later years the spirit of

Rufinus haunted him. He sees it revived in

Pelagius (Pref. to Comm. on Jeremiah, bk. i.), and
even in his letters of edification he cannot refrain

from bitter remarks on his memory (JEp. cxxv.

18, cxxxiiL 3).

Vigilantius.—A fourth controversy in which
Jerome was involved was that with Vigilantius

(Cont. Vig. liber nnus), a Spanish monk, into

whom, as Jerome says, the soul of his former

opponent, Jovinian, had passed—a controversy

which was further embittered by mutual accusa-

tions of Origenism, and in which Jerome's

violence and contemptuousness passes all bounds.

Vigilantius had stayed at the monastery at

Bethlehem in 396, having been introduced to

Jerome by Paulinus. He is accused by Jerome of

having abused h is friendshipby taking away manu-
scripts from Bethlehem (perhaps to Rufinus at

the Mount of Olives), and then of spreading

at Rome reports of Jerome's Origenistic ten-

dencies {Ad. Vig. Ep. Ixi.). He was afterwards,

Jerome believed, instigated by Rufinus to write

against him {Cont. Ruf. iii. 19). In the letter

written to Vigilantius in 396, Jerome explains

in an abrupt manner their relations, and makes
insinuations against Vigilantius of blasphemous
interpretations of Scripture derived from Origen.

He treats him as nothing short of a vnlgar fool,

without the least claim to the repute of know-
ledge or of letters. He applies to him the pro-

verb "Oj/ip XvpcL, and turns his name to Dormi-
tantius, and ends by saying he hopes he may find

ptardon when, as Origen holds, the devil will find

it. Vigilantius is said by Gennadius (de Scr.

EccL 35) to have been an ignorant man, though
polished in words. But he was as far in advance

of Jerome in his views of the Christian life as

he was behind him in literary power. His book,

written in 404, was sent to Jerome by Riparius,

and Jerome wrote a reply {Ep. 109), in which

he dismissed the matter with contempt. Bnt
afterwards, probably finding that the opinions of

Vigilantius were making way, he, at the request

of certain presbyters, wrote his treatise against

him. It forms a single short book, and was
dictated, he states, unius noctis Itiaibratione, his

friend Sisinnius, who was to take it, being

greatly hurried. Vigilantius maintained that

the honour paid to the martyrs' tombs was ex-

cessive, that watching in their basilicas was to

be deprecated, and that the alleged miracles

done there were false ; «nd, further, that the

money collected for the " poor saints at Jeru-

salem " had better be kept at home ; and, again
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that the hermit life was cowardice ; and, lastly,

that it would be well that presbyters should be

married before ordination. Jerome speaks of

these accusations as being in themselves so

openly blasphemous as to require neither argu-

ment nor the production of testimonies against

them, but rather the expression of the writer's

indignation. He does not even admit that there

is a grain of truth lurking in them. " If you
do not honour the tombs of the martyrs," he

says, " you assert that they were not wrong in

burning the martyrs." He himself believes the

miracles, and values the intercession of the

saints. He thinks Vigilantius's objection to long

vigils and fasts comes from the associations of

his former calling, which he states to have been

that of an innkeeper. As to the collections for

the poor saints, Jerome shews no sense of the

tendency of such collections to breed poverty and

dishonesty, but thinks the matter fully settled

by quoting the words of St. Paul. He admits

that the hermit life is cowardice, but he says

it is better to run away than to fight with a

chance of being beaten. This is certainly the

treatise in which Jerome felt most sure that he

was in the right, and it is the only one in which

he was wholly in the wrong. With this closes

our second period of Jerome's stay at Bethlehem,

the period of his highest energy, and of his most
violent controversies.

Augustine.—We turn gladly from these un-

worthy outbursts and lack of wisdom to the ex-

change of letters between Jerome and Augustine,

which, though begun with something of contro-

versial asperity, ended in edification and in

mutual honour. Though the first part of these

letters belongs to the second period, the time

in which these two great men acted together

in friendly co-operation belongs to that on

which we now enter, from 404 to 420.

Jerome had begun to hear of Augustine soon

after his conversion (386) ; and Augustine, who
was eight years his junior, had a great respect

(which, however, did not prevent criticism) for

Jerome and his Avork. Augustine's friend,

Alypius, had stayed with Jerome in 393, and

Jerome had heard with satisfaction of the great

African's zeal for the study of Scripture and his

rising fame, and had hoped that he might be his

successor in his sacred studies. It seems that a

few letters or messages of a courteous kind had

passed between them, of which the letter of

Jerome introducing Praesidius (103), though
placed at a later date, may be taken as a specimen.

In the year 394, Augustine, then coadjutor of the

bishop of Hippo (whom he succeeded in the fol-

lowing year), having had his attention no doubt

called to Jerome's works by Alypius, wrote the

letter (among Jerome's, 56) which originated

the controversy. It related to the interpretation

of the passage in Galatians ii., which records the

dispute of St. Paul and St. Peter at Antioch.

The letter is written in a grave tone, but per-

haps with something of assumption, considering

the great position of Jerome. He commends
him for translating Greek commentaries into

Latin, and wishes that in his translations of the

Old Testament he would note very carefully the

places in which he diverges from the LXX. He
then enters upon the point of controversy.

Jerome, in his Commentary on the Galatians,

had maintained that the dispute between the
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apostles was merely feigned, that Peter had

pretended to act in such a way as to incur Paul's

rebuke, in order to set before the church the in-

congruity and blameableness of a Christian con-

tinuing to keep the Mosaic law. This appeared

to Augustine lo amount to nothing less than tc

impute to the apostles an acted lie, and he

shews what evil consequences would ensue if it

were supposed that any teaching of the apostles

could be taken as merely feigned, especially (as

he says, apparently, in allusion to some oi

Jerome's writings) if in the passages in which

St. Paul praises marriage he could be supposed

to be merely doing so in order to please those

who were not willing to adopt the true form oi

Christian self-denial. This letter, the tone Ol

which would in any case have tried the tempei

of one so sensitive as Jerome, remained withoul

an answer for nine years. It was subjected tc

accidents which, but for the magnanimity oi

Augustine and a certain placableness which
Jerome hardly shewed in any other case, mighl
have made it the cause of a c6ntroversy hardly

less bitter than that with Rufinus. It was com-

mitted, together with other works of Augustine,

on which he desired to have Jerome's opinion, tc

Profuturus, a presbyter, who being, bfefore ht

sailed, elected to a bishopric in North Africa,

turned back, and soon after died. He neithei

transmitted the letter to Jerome nor returned i1

to Augustine ; but it was seen by others and

copied, so that the attack on Jerome was widelj

known in the West, while it Was entirely un-

known to Jerome at Bethlehem. Meanwhile
Jerome had replied to a short note of introduc-

tion given by Augustine to a friend by anothei

nete which, to Augustine's surprise, contained

no allusion to the large and important letter ol

394. Augustine, discovering that his first lettei

had not reached Jerome, wrote a second, (among
Jerome's, 67) in which, besides asking ques-

tions as to Jerome's work on the ecclesiastical

writers and on Origen, he enters into the question

about St. Peter at Antioch, and asks Jerome to con-

fess his error and, after the manner of Stesichorus.

who was struck blind for defaming Helen, to sing

a Palinode for the injury he had done to Christian

truth. Paulus, to whom the letter was com-
mitted, proved untrustworthy. He alleged that

he was afraid of the sea. and let the lettei

be circulated without being tr.ansmifted tc

Jerome. It was seen by a deacon named Sysin-

nius, bound up with others of Augustine's

works, in an island of the Adriatic ; and he,

coming to Bethlehem some five years after-

wards, either brought a copy of the letter oi

described its contents to Jerome. The letter

could hardly fail to arouse the suspicions of

Jerome. His friends suggested to him that

Augustine was dealing treacherously, and
wished to gain glory by attacking a celebrated

man, and by seeming, through his silence, to

gain an easy victory over him. He made no
reply, wishing, as he says, if possible to believe

that there had been some error before making
any counter-attack. Meanwhile Augustine heard.;

through pilgrims returning from Palestine, o:

the state of the facts, and the feelings which
had been aroused by them. He wrote a shorl

letter to excuse himself (among Jerome's, 101)
pointing out that what he had written was not

as seemed to be supposed, a took for publi-
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cation, but a personal letter intended to ex-

press to a friend a difference of opinion on the

interpretation of Scripture. He begged him
to point out, in a similar way, any points of

his writings which he might think wrong ; and

he concluded with an earnest wish that he could

have some personal converse with the great

teacher of Bethlehem. To this Jerome replies

in a letter (102) in which friendship struggles

with suspicion and resentment. His unwilling-

ness to take a hostile step had combined with

the death of Paula in postponing his reply ; even

now he hesitates to write till he is assured by
Augustine himself that the letter he has received

is really from him. He sends some of his works,

including those last written, against Rufinus.

As to Augustine's works, he says he knows little

of them, but he intimates that he might have

much to say in criticism of them. He insinuates

that Augustine might be seeking honour by
attacking him, but warns him by the comparison

of the old Entellus in Virgil striking down the

young Dares, that if he is to strike he can strike

hard. To this Augustine replied in his letter

(among Jerome's, 104), introducing the deacon
Cyprian—a letter written with demonstrations

of profound respect, but in which, after explain-

ing how his first letter had miscarried, he again

enters into questions of biblical literature. He
commends Jerome's new translations of the New
Testament, but begs him not to translate the

Old Testament from the Hebrew, and enforces

his wish by the story of a parish in Africa being

scandalized and almost broken up by its bishop

reading the prophet Jonah in Jerome's new
version. In this version as then read the word
Icy was substituted for Gourd in the last

chapter. When the bishop read the word
" Ivy " the people rose and cried out " Gourd,"
and the bishop was at length obliged to resort to

the received version, lest he should be left

without any followers. Augustine recommends
Jerome to translate from the LXX, with notes
where his version deviates from the received
text. Jerome again answers that he has never
received Augustine's original letter, but has
only seen what purports to be a copy. " Send
me," he says, " your letter signed by yourself,

or else cease from attacking me. As to your
writings, which you put forward so much, I have
only read the Soliloquies and the Commentary
on the Psalms, and will only say that in this

last there are things disagreeing with the best
Greek commentaries. Let me beg you in future,"
he adds, " if you write to me, to take care that
I am the first whom your letter reaches."
Augustine now at last (in 404) sent by a pres-
byter, Praesidius, authentic copies of his two
original letters (written nine or ten years before),
accompanied by a letter, in which he begged that
the matter may be treated as between friends,
and might not, through the physical and other
obstacles which had interposed ten years between
his letter and the answer to it, grow into a feud
like that of Jerome and Rufinus, which he deeply
lamented. On the receipt of this, Jerome at once,
though having only three days before Cyprian
returned, wrote {Ep. 104) a full answer to
Augustine's principal letters (in Jerome, 56, 67,
104, 110). He touched on all the points raised

;
an 1- on the question of St. Peter at Antiooh,

aled to the great Eastern expositors of Scrip-
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ture to bear him out. Augustine replied in a
long letter (in Jerome, 116) on the chief question
between them, to which he added many expres-
sions tending to satisfy Jerome as to their
personal relations. Jerome appears to have
been more than satisfied

; perhaps even to have
been convinced. The only allusions in his later

writings to the subjects of this controversy seem
to favour Augustine's view. Augustine wrote two
letters to him a few years later on the origin of
souls (131), and on the meaning ofthe words, "He
that offends in one point is guilty of all " (132).
Jerome's reply (134) is one wholly of friendship.

He refers to a request in one of Augustine's
former letters (104) for translations from the
LXX, by saying that these had been stolen from
him. He excuses himself for not entering into

the subject of the letter, partly by the troubled
times through which he was passing, partly also

by saying, " Each of us has his gift ; there is

nothing in your letters but what I admire ; and
I wish to be understood as assenting to all you
say, for we must be united in order to withstand
Pelagianism." On the other hand, Augustine
shewed a remarkable deference to Jerome's
opinion on the origin of souls, as to which he
still hesitated (Jerome, Ep. 144) after five years
to give a definite answer to his friend Optatus
because he had not received an answer from
Jerome ; and he sent Orosius, probably with
reference to this very question, to sit, as Orosius
himself says, at the feet of Jerome (Oros. de
Lib. Arb. 3). The remaining letters shew a
constant increase of friendship. Alypius, who
had been their first link to one another, b joined
with Augustine in Jerome's last letter to him
(143) ; the younger Paula, whom Jerome speaks
of as Augustine's granddaughter, and Pinianus
and the younger Melania, who were well known
to Augustine, were with Jerome at Bethlehem.
The two great teachers, though from somewhat
different points of view, laboured together in

combating Pelagianism ; and those who had been
to each other for a while almost as heretics stand

justly side by side as the canonized doctors of

Latin Christianity.

Last Period, 405 to 420. Age and Troubles.—
This last period of Jerome's life, from 405 to

420, during which he enjoyed the friendship of

Augustine, was full of external dangers, and
towards its close again agitated by controversy.

In 405 the Isaurians devastated the north of

Palestine, the monasteries of Bethlehem were
beset with fugitives, and Jerome and his friends

were brought into great straits for the means of

living. The winter was extremely cold, and
Jerome (like Chrysostom in his Armenian banish-

ment in this very year) was laid low by a severe

illness in Lent, 406 (£/>. 114), which left him
weak for a long time. In the next year the

barbarian invasions began to pass on to the

centres of the Roman world, and reached suc-

cessively Greece, Spain, Italy, and Africa, with

the intervening countries, including Jerome's

native Dalmatia and Pannonia, till they culmi-

nated in the sack of Rome by Alaric in 410. In

thb last calamity, which seemed to be ushering

in the end of the world {Ep. 123), Pammachius
and Marcella died. A new emigration from Italy

to the safer countries of Africa and Syria set in,

and the more religious among the fugitives

flocked to Jerusalem and to Bethlehem (Pref. to
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Books iii. and vii. of Comm. on Ezek.). Jerome
also was not quite unaffected by the evil political

influences of the time. He represents himself

as watched by enemies, who made it dangerous

for him even to express his sense of the miseries

of the empire. In his Commentary on the

Monarchies in Daniel he made some reflections

on the low state to which the Roman empire had

fallen, and its need of support from the hands of

barbarians ; and these words were taken as re-

flecting on Stilicho,the great half-Vandal general,

the father-in-law and minister of Honorius, and

the real ruler of the empire. Stilicho, whom
Jerome afterwards speaks cf (^Ep. cxxiii. 17) as

" the half-barbarian traitor who armed the

enemy against us with our own resources,"

appears to have heard of Jerome's expressions in

his commentary, and to have taken great offence,

and Jerome believed that he was meditating

some revenge against him when he was put to

death (Dei judicio, Pref. to b. xi. of Comm. on

Isaiah} by order of his imperial relative.

Amidst these troubles the last decade of

Jerome's life began. In the year following the

sack of Rome Palestine itself suffered from an in-

cursion of barbarians, and other heathen tribes,

from which Jerome barely escaped {Ep. cxxvi.

2). He was very poor (Pref. to Comm. in Ezek.

B. viii.), but made no complaint of this. His

best friends had passed away. Paula had died in

403, Pammachius and Marcella in 410 (Pref. to

Comm. in Ezek. b. i.). Of his Roman friends,

Oceanus, Principia, and the younger Fabiola, alone

remained (£"/>. 120, 127), Eustochium had very

possibly (as Thierry supposes) less authority

than her mother in the management of the

convsnt, and this left room for irregularities like

those related in Jerome's letter (147) to Sabi-

nianus (g. c). Eustochium herself also died

in 418) (Pref. to Comm. on Jerem. b. i.). Jerome's

days were taken up by the business of the

monastery and the hospice (Pref. to Comm. in

Ezek. b. viii.), and could only dictate his com-
mentaries at night ; he was even glad when the

winter came, and gave him longer nights for

this purpose (ibid.). But he was growing weak
with age, and had frequent illnesses, and his eye-

sight, which had originally failed nearly forty

years before (Constantinople, 380), was so weak
that he could hardly decipher the Hebrew letters

at night (ibid.). Controversy also arose again

with Pelagius (Pref. to Comm. in Jerem. b. i.,

ii., iii., iv.), and his relations with the bishop of

Jerusalem can hardly have been smooth (£jo.

137). On the other hand, his brother Paulinian

was still with him ; the younger Paula, daughter

of Toxotius and Laeta (AjB. 107, 134), survived

him, and took the place of her aunt Eustochium

in the management of the monasteries. Albina,

and the younger Melania, with her husband

Pinianus (Ep. 144), came to live with him

;

he had kindly relations with persons in many
countries ; and the only leading man of the

Western church was his friend. Amidst all dis-

couragements, he continued his Biblical studies

and writings with no sign of weakness to the end.

Pelagianism.—The Pelagian controversy was
forced uponhisnotice. As in the case of Origenism,

he had not of himself antecedently formed any
strong opinion on the points of the controversy

;

and, as in that case also, he had been connected in

early life with some of the leading supporters of

Pelagius (Pref. to Comm. on Jerem. b. iv.). But
he was so well known that no great question

could arise in the church which did not cause an

appeal to him, and his correspondence necessarily

embraced the subject of Pelagianism (-£/>. 133,

138). Orosius, also, the friend of Augustine,

came to reside at Bethlehem in 414, full of the

council of Carthage, and of the thoughts and
doings of his teacher; and when in 415 Pelagius

himself, with Caelestius, came to Palestine.

Jerome was in the very centre of the controversy.

A synod was held under John of Jerusalem

(q. V.) in July 415, which led to no result ; and
at another synod at Diospolis in the next year

Pelagius was acquitted, partly, it was believed,

from the Eastern bishops not being able to see

their way in matters of Western theology, and
in judging of Latin expressions. But the mind
of the church generally was against him, and
Jerome was called upon to give expression to

this general sentiment. Ctesiphon from Rome
wrote to him directly on the subject, and drew
from him a long reply {Ep. 133). Augustine
addressed to him two letters on points bearing

upon the subject (131, 132), and in his letter

on the origin of souls insinuated that Jerome's

creationism might identify him with Pelagius'

denial of the transmission of Adam's sin {Ep.
cxxx. 6). Pelagius in his writings sometimes
quoted Jerome as agreeing with him (Pref. to

Comm. on Jerem. h. i.), sometimes attacked

passages in his commentaries (id. b. iv.), and
depreciated his translation of the Scriptures

(Pref. to Dial, against Pelag.). Orosius also,

who withstood Pelagius in the synod of Jeru-

lem, but with little success, appealed in his book
(De Libera Arbitrio contra Pelagium) to Jerome
as a champion of the faith. Thus it became a

matter of personal as well as of general interest

to Jerome that the new heresy should be sup-

pressed. He wrote, therefore, the dialogue

against the Pelagians, an amplification of his

letter to Ctesiphon, in which Atticus (the

Augustinian) and Critobulus (the Pelagian)

maintain the argument. The Dialogue is

divided into three books. It turns upon the

question whether a man can be without sin

if he so wills. Its tone is much milder than
that of Jerome's other controversial writings,

with the single exception of the other dialogue

(against the Luciferians), which stands first, as

this stands last, of his longer treatises. But
still he is dealing with a heretic, and heresy

is under the ban of the church and of heaven.

This terrible doom contrasts somewhat sharply

with the balanced argument, in which it cannot

fail to appear that Jerome is not like Augustine,

a thorough-going predestinarian, but a " syner-

gist," maintaining the coexistence of free will, and

that he reduces predestination to God's fore-

knowledge of human determination (see the

Dialogue, especially i. 5, ii. 6, iii. 18). Neverthe-

less, the partisans of Pelagius were irritated

by this work, and pushed to bitterness and
violence. The monasteries of Bethlehem werei

attacked by a crowd of Pelagian monks, some of I

their inmates were slaughtered, the buildings

were partly thrown down and partly burned, and

Jerome himself only escaped by taking refuge

in a tower which was stronger than the rest.

This violence, however, was their last effort. A
strong letter from the pope Innocentius (137) tt
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John of Jerosalem (who died soon after, 418)
admonished him that he would be held account-

able for any future violence, and Jerome re-

ceived at the same time a letter (136) from the

pope assuring him of protection. Jerome's

letters to Riparins (138), to Apronius (139). and
to Augustine (141, 143), speak of the cause of

Augustine as triumphant, and of Pelagius, who
is compared to Catiline, leaving Palestine, though
Jerusalem is still held by some powerful adver-

sary, who is compared to Nebuchadnezzar (£/>.

144). It must, however, be admitted that in

the East there was no strong feeling against

Pelagius. Indeed his cause was upheld by
Theodore of Mopsuestia, who in a work, of which
parts have come down to us (see these in Jerome,
vol. iL pp. 807-814), argues against Augustine
and Jerome (whom he designates by the name of

Aram), as " those who say that men sin by
nature and not by will." In the West also a work
was written in reply to him by Anianos, a deacon
of Celeda, of which a copy was sent to Jerome
{Ep. cxliii. 2) by Eusebius of Cremona, but to

which he was never able to reply.

Letters.—The letters of this last period of

Jerome's life are mostly letters of counsel in

reply to those who asked his advice. Among
these may be mentioned the letter to a mother
and daughter (117) living in Gaul, which is

an attempt to reconcile the members of a
family who were estranged from one another

;

the letter (118) to Julianus Ln Pannonia to

comfort him for his losses, and exhort hun
to a strenuous life of self-sacrifice ; the letter to

Ensticus (122), whose wife was with Jerome at

Jerusalem ; the letter to another Rusticus (125),
giving practical advice as to a monastic life ; to

Agemchia (123), exhorting her to persevere in

her estate as a widow, and giving as det«rrents

from a second marriage some touches of Roman
manners, and a remarkable account of the sack of

Rome, and to the virgin Demetrias (130), who
had escaped from the burning of Rome, and had
fallen into the hands of the count Heraclian in

Africa; to Marcellinus and Anapsychias (128)
of Augustine's diocese, introducing them to

Fabiola and Oceanus at Rome; to Gaudentins
(128) on the education of his daughter Pacatula;
to Exsuperantius (145), a soldier whom Jerome
persuaded to come to Bethlehem ; and the
letter, from which a whole romance of mo-
nastic life might be constructed, to Sabi-
nianus (147), the lapsed deacon, who had
brought disorder into the monasteries. Jerome
wrote also the Memoir of Marcella (127), who
died from her ill-treatment in the sack of Rome,
addressing his letter to her friend Principia ; but
he was too much dejected, and too infirm,

to write the Epitaphium of Eustochinm, who
died two years before him (418). The other
letters of this period relate to scriptural studies

;

119, to Minucius and Alexander, two learned
presbyters of the diocese of Toulouse, on the
interpretation of the words, " We shall not all

sleep, but we shall all be changed " ; 120, to
Hebidia, a lady of a remarkable family, whose
father and grandfather were orators, poets and
professors, and priestsof Apollo Belen at Bayenx,
on scriptural questions which she had sent to
him

; 121, to Algasia, another lady of Gaul ; 140,
to the presbyter Cyprian, an exposition of Ps. 90

;

;, to Avitos, on the -vtpi 'ApxHf, 129, on
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the question, " How can Palestine be called the
Promised Land?" and 146, to Evangelns an African
presbvter, containing the well-known theory of
Jerome on the relative positions of bishops,
priests, and deacons.

Commentaries on Greater Prophets.—These
letters shew ns the general scope of Jerome's
work and influence in his later years. Of
Bible work we have only the Commentaries on
the Prophets. The Minor Prophets having been
finished in 406, Jerome at once began his com-
mentaries on the Greater Prophets. That on
Daniel came first in 407, then that on Isaiah in
sixteen books, written in the intervals of busi-
ness and of illness, and issued at various times
in the years 408 to 410; Ezekiel was taken
in the years from 410 to 414, and Jeremiah
in the following years. This last was cut
short at ch. xxxii. by Jerome's last illness.

The prefaces to these commentaries are very re-
markable documents, and, as will have been
observed from the constant references to them
already given, are very serviceable for the chron-
ology of Jerome's life. Those on Ezekiel record
the sack of Rome, the death of Rufinus (B. i.),

the immigration from Rome (B. iii. and vii.X the
rise of Pelagianism (B. vi.) ; and B. ix. of the
commentary itself speaks of the invasion of
Rome by the count Heraclian. Though the
Comm. on Ezekiel was finished in the year
415, Jerome was prevented from taking up that
upon Jeremiah till after the death of Eustochinm
(4l8), and thus his last work was written in
the year 419 which intervened between Eusto-
chiurn's death and his own. Yet not only is the
work full of vigour, but the prefaces shew a re-
newal of the old controversial ardour directed
against Pelagius, whom he speaks ofas " Scotorum
pultibus praegravatus" (b. i. and iii.). This con-
troversy, and the business of the pilgrims (b. iv.),

shortened the time which he was able to give to
this commentary (b. iii.), which, though he in-
tended it to be short (B. i.), required his excuses
in the last preface, that to b. vL, for its growing
length.

Death.—It is generally believed that a long
sickness preceded the death of Jerome, and that
aft«r the year 419 he was unable to work at all

;

that he was attended in his last illness by the
younger Paula and Melania ; that he died, accord-
ing to the Chronicle of Prosper of Aquitania, on
Sept. 20, 420 ; and that he was buried by the side

of Paula and Eustochinm near to the grotto of the
Saviour's birth. His body was believed to have
been carried at a subsequent period to Rome,
and placed in the church of Sta. Maria Maggiore
on the Esquiline. The legends which grew up
around his memory, such as that, immortalized
by the etching of Albert Mrer, of the lion who
constantly attended him, and the miracles sup-
posed to have been wrought at his grave, are
innumerable. But since the best known account
of them is to be found in letters purporting to
have passed between Augustine (made bishop of

Hippo 393) and Cyril of Jerusalem, who died in

386, they may be left to the profe^ed collectors

of legends. It will be more consonant to the
aim of this work to close this article with
a summary of his writings, and an attempt
shortly to estimate his character as a writer
and as a man and his infiuence on the life of
the chorch.
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Review of Jerome's Works.

List of Writings.—This review may properly

begin with a list of Jerome's works now extant.

There is in the end of Vallarsi's edition, imme-

diately before the general index, a complete table

of contents, which may be usefully consulted.

The list now to be given takes first the trans-

lations of the Bible, then the commentaries, then

the miscellaneous works, and ends with the

letters. The date of time and place at which

each was composed, and the volume in Vallarsi's

edition, is added.

I. Bible Translations :

—

(1) From the Hebrew.—The vnlgate of the

Old Testament, written at Bethlehem, begun

391, finished 404, vol. ix.

(2) From the Septuagint.—The Psalms as

used at Rome, written in Rome 383 ; and the

Psalms as used in Gaul, written at Bethlehem

about 388. These two are in parallel columns

in vol. X. The Gallican Psaltery is collated with

the Hebrew, and shews by obeli (-j-) the parts

which are in the LXX, and not in the Hebrew,

and by asterisks (*), the parts which are in the

Hebrew and not in the Greek.

The book of Job, forming a part of the

translation of the LXX made between 386 and

392 at Bethlehem, the rest of which was lost

iEp. 134), vol. X,

(3) From the Chaldee.—The books of Tobit and

Judith, Bethlehem, 398.

(4) From the Greek.—The vulgate version of

the New Testament, made at Rome between 382

and 385. The preface is only to the Gospels, but

Jerome speaks of, and quotes from, his version of

the other parts also (De Vir. HI. 135, Ep. 71 and

27).

n. Commentaries:—
(1) Original.—Ecclesiastes, vol. iii., Bethle-

hem, 388 ; Isaiah, vol. iv. Bethlehem, 410
;

Jeremiah, i.-xxxii. 41, vol. iv. Bethlehem, 419
;

Ezekiel, vol. v. Bethlehem, 410-414 ; Daniel,

vol. V. Bethlehem, 407 ; the Minor Prophets,

vol. vi. Bethlehem, at various times between

391 and 406 ; Matthew, vol. vii. Bethlehem, 387
;

Galatians, Ephesians, Titus, Philemon, vol. vii.

Bethlehem, 388.

(2) Translated from Origen.—^Homilies on

Jeremiah and Ezekiel, vol. v. Bethlehem, date

doubtful ; on Luke, vol. vii. Bethlehem, 389
;

Canticles, vol. iii. Rome and Bethlehem, 385-7.

There is also a commentary on Job, and a

specimen of one on the Psalms, attributed to

Jerome, vol. vii. And the translation of Origen's

Homilies on Isaiah, also attributed to him,

vol. iv.

III. Books illustrative op Scripture:—
(1) Book of Hebrew Names, or Glossary of

Proper Names in the Old Testament ; Bethlehem,

388. Vol. iii. 1.

(2) Book of Questions on Genesis, Bethlehem,

388. Vol. iii. 301.

(3) A translation of Eusebius's book on the

sites and names of Hebrew places ; Bethlehem,

388. Vol. iii. 121.

(4) Translation of Didymns on the Holy
Spirit, Rome and Bethlehem, 385-7. Vol. ii. 105.

IV. Books on Church History and Con-

TEOVEBST Call in vol. ii.) :

—
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(1) Book of Illustrious Men, or Catalogue of
Ecclesiastical Writers, Bethlehem, 392.

(2) Dialogue with a Luciferian, Antioch, 379.

(3) Lives of the Hermits : Paulus, Desert, 374
;

Malchus and Hilarion, Bethlehem, 390.

(4) Translation of the rule of Pachomins. Beth-
lehem, 404.

(5) Books of ascetic controversy, against Hel-

vidius, Rome, 383 ; against Jovinian, Bethlehem,

393 ; against Vigilantius, Bethlehem, 406.

(6) Books of personal controversy, against

John, bishop of Jerusalem, Bethlehem, 398 or

399 ; against Rnfinus, i. and ii. 402, iii. 404.

(7) Dialogue with a Pelagian, Bethlehem,

416.

V. General History:—Translation of the

Chronicle of Eusebius, with Jerome's additions,

vol. viii., Constantinople, 382.

VI. Personal :—The series of letters, vol. i.

Ep. i. Aquileia, 371 ; 2-4, Antioch, 374 ; 5-17,

Desert, 474-9 ; 18. Constantinople, 381 ; 19^5,
Rome, 382-5

; 46-148, Bethlehem, 386-418.

The works attributed to Jerome, but not

genuine, which are given in Vallarsi's edition,

are : A Breviary, Commentary, and preface on the

Psalms, vol. vii. ; some Greek fragments, and a

lexicon of Hebrew names, the names of places

in the Acts, the ten names of God, the Benedic-

tions of the Patriarchs, the ten temptations in the

Desert, a Commentary on the song of Deborah,

Hebrew questions in Kings and Chronicles, an
Exposition of Job, vol. iii., three letters in vol. i.,

and fifty-one in vol. xi., together with several

miscellaneous writings in vol. xi., most of which
are by Pelagius.

Criticism.—In touching critically upon the

character of Jerome's writings, the order of the

enumeration given above may be followed.

1. As a translator, Jerome deserves the highest

place for his clear conviction of the importance

of his task, and the perseverance against great

obstacles which he displayed. This is shewn
especially in his prefaces, which are of great

value as shewing his system. For the most part

he took very great pains, but not with all alike.

The Chronicles, for instance, he went over word
by word with his Hebrew teacher ; Tobit he

translated in a single day. His method was,

first, never to swerve needlessly from the original

;

second, to avoid solecisms ; third, at all risks,

even that of introducing solecisms, to give the

true sense. These principles are not always con-

sistently carried through. There is sometimes

undue laxity, which is defended in the treatise

De Optimo Genere Interpretandi ; sometimes there

is an unnecessary literalism, which arises from a

notion that some hidden sense lies behind the

words, but really deprives the words of sense.

His versions were during his lifetime both highly

prized and greatly condemned. His friend

Sophronius translated a great part of them into

Greek, and they were read in many of the

Eastern churches in Jerome's lifetime. After

his death his versions gradually won their

way to universal acceptance in the West, and

were finally, with some alterations (mostly for

the worse), stamped with the authority of the

Roman church at the council of Trent. [See

Vallarsi's Preface to vol. ix., and 2Kckler, part XL
ii. Hieronymus als Bihel Uebersetzer.
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2. As an expositor. Jerome lacks originality.

His Commentaries are mostly compilations from

others ; and he gives their views at times without

any opinion of his own. This, however, gives

these works a special value as the record of the

thoughts of distinguished men, such as Origen.

His derivations are puerile. His interpreta-

tion of prophecy is the merest literal applica-

tion of it to events in the church. He is often

inconsistent, and at times seems to veil his own
opinion under that of another. His allusions

to the events of his own time as illustrations

of Scripture are often of great interest. He wrote

in great haste (Pref. to b. ii. of Comm. on Eph.

and Pref. to b. iii. of Comm. on Gal.% and from

this reason, as well as from his frequently weak
health and weak eyes, and also from his great self-

confidence, he trusted to his memory too much.

His strength and his weakness may be seen in his

correspondence with Augustine. He is strong

in all that relates to the necessity of translating

from the Hebrew, in verbal criticism, and in the

quotation of the Greek commentators, but weak

in the more philosophical and historical faculty

required for the interpretation of such a passage

as Gal. ii., which formed the chief subject of

controversy between them.

3. The books on Hebrew names, Questions on

Genesis, and the site and names of Hebrew places

shevr a wide range of interest, and are useful

contributions to Biblical knowledge, especially

the latter, which is often appealed to in the

present dav. But even here Jerome was too

ready to take in the tales of the Jews rather than

to exercise an independent judgment.

In theology, properly so called, he is weak.

His first letter to Damasus on the Trinitarian

controversies at Antioch, while it shews a clear

.perception of what the church taught, shews

also a shrinking from dogmatic questions and a

'servile submission to episcopal authority. He
accepted without question the damnation of all

the heathen. His dealings with Origen shew his

weakness; he surrendered his impartial judg-

ment as soon as Origen's works were condemned.
In the Pelagian controversy the slight sense

shewn by him of the importance of the questions

at issue contrast markedly with the deep convic-

tion expressed in the writings of Augustine. In

some matters, which had not been dealt with by
church authority, he held his own ; as in the

question of the origin of souls, as to which he is

decided as a creationist. He puts aside purgatory
and scofifs at millenarianism. His views on the

Apocrypha and on the orders of the Christian

I

ministry have become classical.

4. For church history he had some consider-

able faculty, as is shewn by the dialogue with a

I Lnciferian. His knowledge was great, and his

iiympathies large, when there was no question

of church condemnations. His book I>e Viris

Jllustribiis is especially valuable, and his defence

of it against Augustine's criticism shews him a

j
man of wider culture and greater knowledge

1
than his opponent. But the lives of the hermits
"hew a credulity which would incorporate legend

to history. In matters of controversy his

iinary method is to take as absolute truth
^ decisions of bishops and even the popular
ling in the church, and to use all his

wers in enforcing these. His own life and
} documents in which its details are im-
cmusT. BiooB.—VOL, in.
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bedded arc his best contributions to church
history.

5. His knowledge of and sympathy with
human history generally was very much like

that of the monks of later times. He had much
curiosity and considerable knowledge. His
translation of the Chronicle of Eusebius shews
his interest in history ; but it is very uncriticaL

The mistakes of Eusebius are not corrected but
aggravated by the translator ; and his own addi-

tions shew that his critical faculty was not such

as to guard against the admission of considerable

errors ; and his credulity constantly reveals

itself. There is nothing in his writings which
shews even the rudiments of a philosophy of

history. He knew both the events of his time

and facts lying beyond the usual range. He was
acquainted, for instance, with the routes to India,

and mentions the Brahmans (£/). xxii. Ixx. &c.)

and Buddha {Adc. Jot. i. 42). Events like the

fall of Rome made a deep impression upon him
;

but he deals with these very much as the monks
of the Middle Ages dealt with the events of

their time. He is a recluse ; he has nothing

of political sagacity, and no sense of human
progress.

6. His letters are the most interesting part of

his writings, and will always continue to be

read with interest. They are very various

;

they are vivid in their expression of feeling and
graphic in their pictures of life. The letters to

Hellodorus (14) on the praise of hermit life

;

to Eustochium (22) on the preservation of

virginity in the mixed life of the Roman church
and world ; to Asella (45) on his departure from
Rome ; to Nepotian (52) on the duties of the

presbyters and monks of his day ; to Marcella

from Paula and Eustochium (46), giving the

enthusiastic description of monastic life among
the holy places of Palestine ; to Laeta (107) on

the education of a child whose grandfather was
a heathen priest, whose parents were Christians,

and who was herself to be a nun ; to Rusticus

(125), giving rules which shew the character of

the monastic life in those days ; all these are

literary gems ; and the Epitaphia of Blesilla

(39),Fabiola (77), Xepotianus (60), Paula (108X
and Marcella (127) form a hagiography of the

best and most attractive kind.

Style.—His style is excellent, and he was
rightly praised as the Christian Cicero by
Erasmus, who contrasts his writings with the

monkish and scholastic literature. It is vivid,

full of illustrations, with happy turus, such as

"lucns a non lucendo," 'Oy^ ^vpa, "fac de

necessitate virtutem," " Ingemuit totus orbis et

Arianum se esse miratus est." The scriptural

quotations and allusions are often overdone and
forced ; but there is no nnreality or cant in this

;

and he never loses his dignity except in the case

of controversial personalities.

Character.—A few words must be added on
Jerome's character and influence. He was vain,

and unable to bear rivals ; extremely sensitive as

to the estimation in which he was held by his

contempwraries, and especially by the bishops

;

passionate and resentful ; but at times becoming
suddenly placable ; scornful and violent in con-

I

troversy ; kind to the weak and the poor

;

: respectful in his dealings with women ; entirely

without avarice ; extraordinarily diligent in

work, and nobly tenacious of the main objects

E
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to which he devoted his life. There was, how-
ever, something of monkish cowardice in his

asceticism, and his influence was not felt by the

strong.

Influence.—His influence grew through his life

and increased after his death. If we may use

a scriptural phrase which has sometimes been

applied to such influence, " He lived and reigned

for a thousand years." His writings contain the

whole spirit of the church of the middle ages,

its monasticism, its contrast of sacred things

with profane, its credulity and superstition, its

subjection to hierarchical authority, its dread

of heresy, its passion for pilgrimages. To the

society which was thus in a great measure formed

by him, his Bible was the greatest boon which

could have been given. But he founded no

school and had no inspiring power ; there was
no courage or width of view in his spiritual

legacy which could break through the fatal

circle of bondage to received authority which

was closiug round mankind. As Thierry says

in the last words of his work on St. Jeroma,
" There is no continuation of his work ; a few

more letters of Augustine and Paulinns, and

night falls over the West." [W. H, F.]

HIERONYMUS (6), monk and disciple of

St. Benedict probably. His life was written

cir. 612 by his contemporary Sebastianus, monk
and disciple of St. Benedict. It was intended

for church lections, and dilates on the pious

childhood, youth, and old age of Hieronymus.

It has been surmised that this work may be

the biography known to have been written,

teeming with errors, of the great Jerome ; but
Sebastian's Hieronymus presents no correspond-

ence with this father to bear out the conjecture.

(Petrus Diaconus Cassinensis, de Vir. Ulust. Cas-

sinens. cap. 4, in Migne, Patr. Lat. clxxiii. 1013,

and note by Marus ; Baron. A. E. ann. 420, xlix.

;

Ceill. xi. 634.) [C. H.]

HIERONYMUS (6), bishop of Parma, c 775.

(Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTItalia, iv. 97.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HIERONYMUS (7), bishop of Pavia 778 to

787. For the story of his election see Cappel-

letti, Le Chiese d"Italia, xii. 405. [A. H. D. A.]

HIERONYMUS (8), doubtful bishop of Tor-
tona, c. 786. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese (Tltalia, xiii.

672.) [A. H. D. A.]

HIERONYMUS (9), ST., twenty-second
bishop of Nevers, succeeding Waldo, or Galdo, and
followed by Jonas. Although there is a legend

which makes him contemporary with Charles

the Bald, he really lived in the reign of Charles

the Great. This is shewn by the charters in

Gall. Christ, xii. Instr. 297-300, from which it

appears that the latter monarch restored to the

church of Nevers property which had been taken

from it in the disturbances of the time, and
that Charles the Bald confirmed this restitution.

Hieronymus, besides restoring the churches

given back to him by Charles, built the oratory

of St. Stephen at Salviniacum, as appears

from a deed of gift dated in 817, after his

death {Gall. Christ, sii. Instr. 297). He is said

to have died Feb. 5, and was buried in the

church of St. Martin, at Nevers. His day of

commemoration is given by thd older authorities

HIEROTHEUS

as Oct. 8, but the Bollandists and the more
recent martyrologies place it on the 5th. (Boll.

Acta SS. Oct. iii. 167 ; Coquille, Hist, du Nicer-
nois, pp. 39-40, and sub fin. Paris, 1612 ; Gall.

Christ, xii. 167.) [S. A. B.]

HIEROPHILUS, bishop of Plotinopolis in

Eastern Thracia, on the Hebrus, translated to

this see from that of Trapezopolis in Phrygia,
according to Socrates, Hist. Eccl. lib. vii. cap.

36. The date does not appear from the passage
(Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 809, 1185). He is the
first known bishop of Trapezopolis, and sat

before the council of Ephesus, a.d. 431. He is

also the first known bishop of Plotinopolis, his

only known successor there being Georgius

[Georgius (37)]. [J. de S.]

HIEROTHEUS, a writer whose works are

quoted by the Pseudo-Dionysins, who styles him
his teacher. Two long extracts are preserved

in the De Divinis Nominibus of the Pseudo-
Dionysius (cap. 2, §§ 9, 10 ; cap. 4, §§ 15-17),
and there are incidental references to Hierotheus
in other places. In the first extract (cap. 2,

§ 9 fin.) his Theological Institutes (0eo\oyiKai

ffToix<*«<r«»s) are cited, and in the second his

Amatory Hymns (ipwriKol Syuwi). The writings

of Hierotheus are due most probably to the
school of Edessa, and should be dated about the
middle or end of the 5th century. In confirma-

tion of this view Dr. Westcott has noted a state-

ment in Assemani {Biblioth. Orient, ii. 290, 291)
that Stephen Bar-Sudaili, abbat of a monastery
at Edessa, published a book under the name of
Hierotheus, by the help of which he supported
his own mystic doctrines. Assemani informs us
that this abbat held the doctrine of final restora-

tion as taught by Origen, and was abused for it

by Xenaias and by James of Sarug bishop of

Batnae {Bibl. Or. i. 303, ii. 30-33 ; Ceillier, x.

641 ; Westcott on Dionys. Areop. in Contempo-
rary Eev. May, 1867). The mystical views put
forward in the works both of Hierotheus and
Dionysius easily lend themselves to the support
of that theory. According to the statement in

Assemani (ii. 291), Bar-Sudaili wrote under the

name of Hierotheus in order to prove " finera

poenarum aliquando futurnm, nee impios in

saeculum saeculorum puniendos fore, sed per
ignem purgandos ; atque ita et malos daemones
misericordiam consequuturos esse, et cuncta in

divinam naturam transmutanda, juxta illud

Pauli, ut sit Deus omnia in omnibus." In Mai's

Spicilegium Romanum (iii. 704-707) will be
found other fragments of this writer, trans-

lated from some Arabic MSS. Their theology

savours much more however of the 4th and 5th

centuries than of the first. Hierotheus, accord-

ing to the legend which makes him the teacher

!

of Dionysius the Areopagite, was bom during
|

the reign of Augustus, of a distinguished family
\

at Athens. He was a Platonic philosopher andj
a member of the council of nine who composed)
the Areopagite senate. In common with the other 1

members he had been initiated into the Eleusi-i

nian mysteries. Upon his conversion to Christi-j

anity he was appointed by St. Paul to be bishop of i;

Athens. He subsequently left his see in order!

to preach the gospel to the heathen, and wasj

present with James bishop of Jerusalem and St.j

Peter at the death-bed of the holy Virgin in St.]

John's house at Jerusalem (Dionys. Divin. Nom.i
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cap. 3, § 2 in Migne, Patr. Gr. iii. 690, and the

explanation of this passage oftered in the article

DiOSYSiCS, Vol. I. p. 846). At that scene, no

one but the apostles surpassed Hierotheus in the

inspired hymns to which he gave utterance.

Thence he went into Spain, where he died alter

acting as bishop of Segovia. His conamemora-

tion was on Oct. 4 (Mart. Rom. ed. Baron.

;

fcas. Menol. ; AA. SS. Boll. Oct. ii. 32.5, iv. 775

;

Halloix, nt. Script. Orient. Ecdes. i. 60o).

[G. T. S.]

HIERUNTIUS (Gerontius), bishop of Ca-

merinum (Camerino) c. a.d. 465. He was present

in that year at the council held at Rome by
Hilarius. (Mansi, vii. 9t>7, where the reading is

Gerontius; Ughelli, ItcU. Saer. L 549; Cappel-

letti, Le Chiese cTItal. iv. 233.) [R. S, G.]

HIGBALD (HicGBALDCs, Hygbaldcs;,
bishop of Lindisfarne, a.d. 780-802. For some
time Higbald was coadjutor to Cynewulf, and

it was only on his death, in A.D. 783, that he

became, de jure, bishop of Lindisfarne. He was
consecrated at a place called Soccabyrig, perhaps

Sockburne in Durham, or Sockbridge in West-
moreland. {S. C. ed. Thorpe, 95 ; Flor. Wigorn.

59 ; Symeon, Hist. Ecd. Dun. 85.)

The chief occurrence in Higbald's episcopate

was the devastation of Lindisfarne by the Danes

on the 7th of June, A.D. 793. The church was
sacked and desecrated, the brethren were slain,

drowned, or carried off into captivity. Higbald,

with some others, made his escape, and on his

return was delighted to find Cuthbert's body
untouched, which he had been unable to remove.

The onslaught seems to have been sudden and
unexpected, and little preparation was made
either for escape or resistance. This was the

first Danish inroad in the north, and caused the

utmost dismay. Soon after the disaster Alcuin,

in two interesting letters, expressed his eager

sympathy with Higbald and his brethren, bidding

them be of good courage, and set an example of

faith and endurance. He promised also to ask

Charlemagne to assist in the restoration of the

captives {Epp. ed. Jaffe, 190-4). In a third

epistle he addresses Cudrad, a priest of Lindis-

farne, who had been fortunate enough to escape

from the destroyei-s, urging him to adopt a
'ricter and more ascetic life (id. 194-5).
Alcuin's sorrow relieved itself also in a long
poem, in which he condoles with the brethren of

Lindisfarne and their bishop (0pp. ed. Froben.

1777, ii. 238-^0).

Alcuin was also a correspondent of Higbald's

on less painful subjects. He writes to him about
a person of the name of Candidns, a common
friend, whom he had kept with him for a year,

probably to educate (Epp. ed. Jaffe, 146-7). On
another occasion (in a.d. 797) he sends him a
long letter full of advice, in the course of which
he alludes to the death of Egfrid king of Mercia
{id. 353-8). This is addressed, not to Higbald,
bat to a bishop of the name of Speratus, about
whom Jaffe observes : " Higbaldus idem sonat
quod 'spe alacer.' " There is another letter in

which both names are conjoined (id. 689-90).

[J. R.]

HIGBERT (Hyqbebht), the fourteenth bi-

shop of Lichfield, and the single archbishop of
that see (M. H. B. 623). He was appointed to
the bishopric in the year 779 in succession to

Berhthun, and appears in that year as witness

to a grant made by Offa to his thegn Dudda,
at Hartleford (Kenible, C. D. 137), and dated.

He no doubt received consecration from
archbishop Jaenberht. He was present at the
council of Brentford in 781, and attested other

charters of that year (Kemble, C. D. 141, 142,

143). In 787 he was at the legatine council, in

which, probably, the elevation of the see of
Lichfield to archiepiscopal rank was discussed

and determined on. He signs the acts as still a
simple bishop ; the pall which Offa had demanded
for him had not yet arrived, and the first grant
in which he appears as archbishop is one of 788
(K. C. D. 152). In this and the following years

his attestation is made to follow archbishop
Jaenberht's (ib. 153, 154, 155, 156, 157). After
Jaenberht's death and Ethelheard's appointment,
Higberht occasionally takes precedence as the

senior archbishop, as, for example, in Offa's

grants at Clovesho in 794 to Worcester (ib. 164,

167). After the death of Offa, Ethelheard sub-

scribes first, except in a document drawn up at

Tamworth in 799, in which Higberht again takes

precedence (K. C. D. 1020 ; see also a question-

able act of 801, ib. 1023). Higberht's history,

in connexion with the struggle for the arch-

bishopric, will be found under Jaenbekht,
Ethelheard, Kesulf, and Offa. Alcuin
speaks of him as a pious father, and begged of
Ethelheard that he might not, so long as he lived,

be stripped of his pall (Haddan and Stubbs, iii.

520) ; but if the Higberht, who, at the council

of Clovesho in 803, signed among the Lichfield

clergy as abbat, be the ex-archbishop, he was not

spared this humiliation (Q). 546), and had already

seen Aldulf consecrated as a simple suffragan

bishop to succeed him. Higberht was then the

only archbishop of Lichfield, and did not share
the dignity with Aldulf, as William of Malmes-
bury supposed, and as even the learned Henry
Wharton (Ang. Sac. i. 430) believed ; nor with
Humberht, who appears as archbishop in the
Vitae duorum Offanorum, ed. Wats. p. 26.

These writers have caused a vast number of
errors to be accepted as authentic history. The
truth is well stated by Baron in his notes on
Johnson's Canons, i. p. 287. [S.]

HIGELRICUS, nineteenth bishop of Le Pny,
succeeding Dulcidius and followed by Torpio in

the first years of the 8th century. Le Cointe
places the commencement of his episcopate in

a.d. 705, and believes that he was still sur-

viving in 732, but nothing is known of him.
(Ann. Eccl. Franc. 705, xxi. ; 732, Ixxvii. torn,

iv. pp. 442, 816 ; Gall. Christ, ii. 691.)

[S. A. B.]

HIGERIUS, eleventh bishop of Die (Gall.

CA. xvi. 511). [R. T, S.]

HILADUS (HELLADitrs, Hilarcs), March
12, martyr at Nicomedia with eight othei-s.

(Wright, Syriac Martyrol. in Jour. Sac. Lit.

1866, 425.) [G. T. S.]

HILARIA (1), martyr of Augsburg, c 304,
mother of the martyr St. Afra. Aided by three

servants, Digna, Eunomia (or EumeniaX *nd
Eutropia (or Euprepia), she rescued her daugh-
ter's body and conveyed it by night to the
family tomb two miles from the city. The
judge Gaius, being apprized of this, sent a body

£2
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of soldiers who, according to their orders,

seized the party and, on their refusal to sacri-

fice, shut them up in the tomb and burnt them.
They were commemorated Aug. 12. (Usuard

;

Ado ; Tillem. Mem. v. 273 ; Ceillier, Aut. Sacr.

iii. 30 ; Ruinart, Acta Sine. 456 ; Velser. Ccn-
versio et Fassio SS. Mart. Afrae, HUariae, &c.,

1591 ; Assem. Mart. Or. et Occid. ii. 225.)

[C. H.]

HILARIA (2)—Dec. 3. Martyr at Rome with

her husband Claudius a tribune, their sons Jason

and Maurus, and seventy soldiers, under the

emperor Numerian. They were all converted by
the preaching of the martyr Chrysanthus.

[Chrysanthus.] [G. T. S.]

HILAEIANUS (1), QUINTUS JULIUS
(HilariON), a Latin Chiliast writer, cir. 397,

author of two extant treatises, both written

at the instance of friends, the first about the

time of keeping Easter, the second on the dura-

tion of the world. The first treatise, Expositum

de Die Faschae et Mensis, disappenred for several

centuries. Then in the year 1712 Christopher

Pfaffius had it printed at Paris in octavo by
Jean Baptiste de Lespine, at the end of the

epitome of the Divine Institutions of Lactantius.

Pfaffius had found the MS. in the library of

Turin. He has prefaced it by a dissertation

to prove that it was written in A.D. 397, under
the consulate of Caesarius and Atticus. Hilarian

himself dates his second work in this year, and

says that before publishing the first he had got

together his materials for the second. At the

time when the first was written the controversy

seems still to have been lively. Hilarian sup-

ports the Latins against the Greeks, in agreement
with pope Victor and the council of Nicaea.

The second treatise, Chronologia sive Zibellus

de Mundi Duratione, is founded on a dispute about

the beginning of the end of the world. It w^as

first edited by Pierre Pithou at Paris in 1586.

The author counts 5530 years from the Creation

to the Passion
;
gives the world 6000 ; and would

therefore end it about A.D. 498. He makes
Daniel's weeks extend to the destruction of

Jerusalem, and agrees with the Millenarians

about the 1000 years of the Apocalypse.

The following is a -sketch of his chronology:

From the Creation to the Deluge .... 2237 years.

„ „ Deluge „ „ Call of Abraham . 1012 „
„ thence „ „ Exodus .... 430 „
„ „ „ Samuel 450 „
„ „ „ Zedekiah 514 „

The Captivity lasted 70 „
Thence to the Passion 887 „

He brings his chronology to the consulate of

Caesarius and Atticus, in which year he says

he revised his treatise. He believes that after

the close of the apocalyptic thousand years will

come the loosing of Satan, the seducing of the

nations Gog and Magog, the descent of fire from
heaven upon their armies ; then the second resur-

rection, the judgment, the passing away of the

old things, and the bringing in of the new hea-

vens and the new earth ;
" impii in ambustione

aeterna
;
justi autem cum Deo in vita aeterna "

(c. 19). His style is barbarous. La Bigne
doubted at first about admitting him into his

Bibliotheca. The edition and the account given

by Migne are taken from Galland, Biblioth. Fair.

viu. (La Bigne, Biblioth. Vet. Patr. 1609, tom.

vii. ; 1618, tom. r. pt. i. ; 1654, tom. vii. ; 1677,

HILARION

torn, vii.; Migne. Patr. Lat. xiii. col. 1094-

1114; Cave, i. 252; Ceillier, vL 288.)

[W. M. S. & J. G.]

HILARIANUS (2), bishop of Hilta, a place

in proconsular Africa, present at the Cartha-
ginian conference, A.D. 411 (Mon. Vft. Don. n.

420, ed. Oberthiir). [H. W. P.]

HILAEIANUS (3), bishop of Perga, the
metropolis of the second Pamphylia, present at

the synod held at Constantinople A.D. 536 under
Mennas. (Mansi, viii. 877, 928 where the Latin

is Hilarius, 938, 950 where the Latin is Julianus,

977 ; Le Quien, 0. C. i. 1015.) [L, D.]

HILARIANUS (4) (HiLARiON)--Feb. 12.

A boy martyr at Abitina in Africa, with
his father Satuminus a priest, and many others.

(Ruinart, Acta Sine. 382, 390.) [G. T. S.]

HILARINUS (l)iVet. Horn. Mart. ; Adon.),

HILARIUS (Usuard.)—July 16. A monk and
martyr, under Julian at Ostia. (^Mart. Rom. Vet.)

[G. T. S.]

HILARINUS (2), chief physician of Hippo
Regius, and either then or at some other time

holder of a municipal office (municipalis), com-
mended by Alypius and Augustine to Aurelius

(Aug. Ep. 41). He was perhaps the same person

as the one to whom, as well as to Felix, Augustme
wrote concerning Boniface, a presbyter, unjustly

accused of misconduct, but there is no evidence

to support this identity (Aug. Ep. 71).

[H. W. P.]

HILARINUS (3), bishop of Trofinianum,

an unknown town in the Byzacene, banished by
Hunneric 484. (Vict. Vit. I\otit. p. 57 ; Mor-
celli, Afr. Chr. i. 330.) [C. H.]

HILARION, Arian bishop of Jerusalem.

[Hilarius (4).]

HILARION (1), a hermit of Palestine in

the 4th century (died 371). Jerome wrote his

life in 390, quoting Epiphanius, who was Hila-

rion's disciple. Jerome certainly considered his

Lives of the Hermits as historical ( Vit. Malchi, i.)

;

but the marvels of the Life of Hilarion have

induced some to believe it to be a mere romance

(Israel in Hilgenfeld's Zeitschrift for 1880, p. 1 28,

but see Zockler's Jerome, 179). Ko attempt is

made in this article to separate fact from fiction.

The Life of Hilarion in any case shews the ideal

on which monasticism was nourished in the 4th

century.

Hilarion was born at Thabatha, five miles

south of Gaza, about the year 300. His parents

were heathen, and they sent him for his educa-

tion to Alexandria. There he shewed great

talents, and proficiency in rhetoric, which at that

time comprehended nearly the whole of a

liberal education. He was also of a disposition

which made him beloved by all. He became a

Christian, and, turning from the frivolous plea-

sures of the circus and the theatre, he spent all

his leisure in frequenting the assemblies of the

church. Hearing of the monastic retreat of

Antony, he became his disciple for a time ; but

he found that the multitude of people who
resorted to the celebrated father of monasticism

made life with him a city life rather than one of
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retirement. Though as yet but fifteen years

old, he determined to become a hermit. He
returned to Palestine, where he found his

parents dead. He gave away his goods to his

brothers and the poor, and went to live in a

desert place seven miles from the Christian city

of Majoma, near Gaza (which was afterwards

called Constantia by Julian, in order to restore

to it imperial instead of Christian associations).

The boy hermit was clad in a sackcloth shirt,

which he never changed till it was worn out,

and a cloak of skins which Antony had given

him, and a blanket such as was worn by the

peasants. His daily sustenance was fifteen

carices (a sort of figs), which he never ate till

after sundown ; and even these he denied him-

self, so as to curb the flesh, as often as youthful

desire came u|X)n him. He cultivated a little

plot of ground, and made baskets of rushes, so

as not to be idle. His disordered fancy sum-
moned up a thousand temptations of Satan,

demons of lust and feasting, terrors of wild

beasts, visions of being driven by the devil as a

beast is driven by its rider ; but he overcame

them all by calling on the name of Christ. He
dwelt for twelve years in a little cabin made by
himself of woven reeds and rushes ; after that

in a hut only five feet high, which was still

shewn when Jerome was in Palestine, and was
more like a sepulchre than a house. His

austerities and abstinence, instead of diminish-

ing, increased with advancing age. When
robbers came to him, they found nothing worth
taking ; and, when threatened with death, he

told them that that was what he most desired.

The fame of his sanctity spread rapidly, to

which was added the reputation of a worker of

miracles, and exorcist. To a barren woman he

promised children, and in a year he saw her

with her new-born child. Aristaenete, the wife

of Elpidios, afterwards praetorian praefect,

obtained through his aid the restoration to life

of her three children, who had died of fever. A
woman blind from her t«nth year received sight

through his imitation of our Lord's act in spit-

ting upon her eyes. Incantations practised by
those who had familiar spirits were counteracted

by his prayers. A girl who had been bound by a

love-spell imported from Egypt, was restored, and
preserved in virginity. Men of all ranks (whose
names and abodes are circumstantially recorded)

suffering from hysteric affections, then attri-

buted to demons, were healed. An officer of the

Christian town of Majoma, whose duty it was
to rear horses for the Circensian games, and who
found himself always beaten through a spell

laid upon his chariot by the votaries of Mamas,
the idol of Gaza, won the race as soon as the

saint had poured water upon his chariot wheels.

Hilarion anticipated the feeling of Francis of

Assisi for dumb animals ; he atfirmed that they
suffered for the sins of men, and cast oat from
them the devils by which he believed them to

be possessed. In his ministry of eiorcism he
believed himself capable of discovering by the
sense of smell the particular demons and par-

ticular vices from which men were suffering.

He had many disciples, whom he formed into

societies, and went on circuits to visit them ; and
many stories were told of the shrewdness and pene-

tration with which he rebuked their weaknesses.

But the crowds who flocked about him made

him feel that he was no longer a hermit ; and
in his sixty-third year, the year of the death of

Antony (which was miraculously made known
to him), he resolved to set out on his wander-
ings. Men crowded round him to the number
of 10,000, beseeching him not to depart. There
was a cessation of business all through Pales-

tine, the minds of men being wholly occupied
with hopes and fears about his departure ; but
he left them, and, with a few monks as his com-
panions, whoseem soon to have fallen offfrom him,

he went his way, never to return to Palestine. He
first turned his face towards Babylon, and there

became the comforter of the bishops who had
been exiled by Constantius ; then to Egypt,
where he slept in Antony's cell on the anniver-
sary of the saint's departure, and called down
rain after a long drought. He desired to be hid,

but it was impossible. He fled to the Oasis,

where it was revealed to him that the heathen
city of Gaza had prevailed on Julian to set a

reward upon his head ; when suddenly his

disciple Hadrian came to him with the news that
Julian was dead, and that he could safely return
to Palestine. But the motives of Hadrian were
wrong ; he desired only the glory of bringing
back the saint, who, looking upon himself as an
outlaw and a fugitive, took ship with but one
companion, and sailed for Sicily. There he lay

hid for a time ; but a demoniac who had
sought him out made him known, and his dis-

ciple Hesychius, who had searched through the
world after him, at last discovered him. Being
now made known, he again set forth in search of
solitude ; but, wherever he went, hb miracles

betrayed him. A boa constrictor at Epidaurus,
in Dalmatia, came forth at his word to a pyre

I
prepared for it, and was consumed. A volcanic

i
inundation of the sea subsided at his command.
The people came flocking round him, and he fled

by sea. After a miraculous escape from pirates,

he at length arrived in Cyprus, the home of his

friend Epiphanius. There he found a solitary

place, so inaccessible that he was no more beset
with visitors ; and in this place, which is

still called by his name, he lived the last

three years of his life, being often in the com-
pany of Hesychius and Epiphanius. Amidst all

his austerities, he acknowledged the supremacy
of charity. Being once pressed by Epiphanius
to partake of a fowl which was on the table, he
said that, since he had taken the habit of a
monk, he had made it a law never to eat of
anything which had life. "And I," said Epi-
phanius, "since I have worn the same habit,

have made it a rule never to lie down to sleep

without first taking care that I was at peace
with all men." " Your rule," said Hilarion, " is

better than mine." On his death, his body was
buried in the grounds of a lady named Constan-
tia. But Hesychius disinterred it, and carried it

to Majoma, in Palestine. Constantia died of
grief, but the translation of the relics cansed
joy throughout Palestine, where the anniversary
of the event was obserred as a festival. We
have thus an Eastern example of that rapacity
in the search for relics and the annual observ-
ance of their translation, which became after-

wards so common in the West. ( Vita & Htla-
rianiSj in Jerome's Works, voL ii. IS—40, ed.
Vall. ; Sozomen, iii. 14 ; vi. 32 ; I't^ P.itrwH,
lib. T. c 4, § 15, p. 568, in Migne's Patrologia,
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vol. 73. His name occurs in the Byzantine

Calendar, Oct. 21, as " Our Father Hilarion the

Great.") [W. H. F.]

HILARION (2), abbat of the monastery of

St. Andrew at Rome founded by Gregory the

Great in his own house. Gregory was trained

in monastic rules in this monastery, first by
Hilarion and afterwards by Maximianus. (Joann.

Diac. Vit. Greg. Mag. lib. i. cap. 6, in Patr. Lat.

IxxT. 65 b.) [C. H.]

HILARION' (3), a presbyter, who with
another named Eustratius proposed certain diffi-

culties either to Nicephorus patriarch of Con-
stantinople (806-815), or to Theodorus Studita

(ob. 826). Cotelier believed it was the former

iMonum. Eccl. Grace, t. iii. 453, from the

Codex Regius, n. 1770). The latter seems to

be proved by the MS. Coislian. of the Royal

Library, as well as another seen by Sirmond.

Migne follows Sirmond in making the letter

the 215th of Theodorus Studita (Patr. Graec.

xcix. 1645-1664). Of the questions, seventeen

in all, the following are specimens : might
they communicate, pray, and eat with pres-

byters ordained at Rome, Naples, and in Lom-
bardy who were aicfipvKroi and itroKtKvfjifvoi?

Should they admit presbyters ordained in Sicily,

beyond the bounds of their province? Might
they enter churches to pray and chant, where
the bishops had communicated with heretics?

Might they enter cemeteries to pray beside the

tombs of the saints, when they were possessed

by heretical presbyters? How should they
treat monks ordained by heretics? What was
to be done with a presbyter ordained by a

deposed bishop after his deposition? Could
orthodox presbyters and monks impose penance ?

(Migne, Patr. Graec. xcix. 1645 ; Ceillier, xii.

287.) [W, M. S.]

HILARIUS (1) (Helarus), bishop of

Aquileia, commemorated on March 16. He is

said to have been a native of Pannonia, to have
acceded A.D. 276, and suffered martyrdom by
order of the prefect Beronius under the emperor
Numerianus, cir. 283. He was succeeded by
Chrysogonus of Byzantium. (Usuard. Mart.

;

Boll. Acta SS. Mart. ii. 418 ; Ughelli, Ital. Soar.

V. 27 ; Cappelletti, Ze Chiese d'ltal. viii. 23.)

[R. S. G.]

HILARIUS (2), 6th bishop of Besan^on, re-

ported to have been sent by pope Sylvester to

that place, which had been visited and richly

gifted by Helena, the mother of Constantine.

Hilarius built the cathedral, which was dedicated

at first to St. Stephen and St. John ; afterwards

to St. John alone. There is a very doubtful

tradition, that Macarius, patriarch of Jeru-

salem, sent a pall to Hilarius. But Besan^on's

metropolitan position was probably settled

before that time, the general question having

been treated at Nicaea (^Gall. Ch. xv. 6).

[R. T. S.]

HILARIUS (3), second or fifth bishop of

Mainz, in the untrustworthy lists of the early

bishops of that see. Trithemius ( Vit. S. Maximi
Mogunt. in Surius, Nov. 18) calls him saint and

martyr. (Gall. Ch. v. 433 ; Potthast, Biblioth.

suppl. p. 353 ; Gams, Ser. Ep. 288.) [R. T. S.]

HILARIUS (4) (Hilaeion), bishop of Jeru-

salem, intruded by Arian influence after the

expulsion of Cyril. The succession at this period

is very confused, and the name of Hilarius does

not appear in some of the authorities. But he

is given by Jerome {Chron. sub ann. 352), as

well as by Socrates (//. E. ii. 45), Sozomen
(iii. 13, iv. 30), and Theophanes (p. 39) ; and
Epiphanius distinctly states that, at the time he

was writing on the Manichaean heresy (c. 376)
Hilarion, a favourer of Arian tenets, was occu-

pying the see (Epiphan. Haeres. Ixvi. 20). (Cf.

on this point, Tillemont, M€m. Ecd€s. vol.

viii. " S. Cyrille de Jerus." note iv.) Le
Quien (Or. Chr. iii. 157, 161 a) places him
in 376 or 377 ; Clinton (F. E. 1. 413, ii. 536)
in 376. [E. V.]

HILARIUS (6), seventeenth bishop of Pavia,

358-376. Ughelli refers to Jerome Bossius, an

historian of the bishops of Pavia in the 16th

century, as stating that Hilarius held a synod
against the Arians. The Bollandists under

May 16 give a short account of him (^Acta SS.

Mai, iii. 577 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. i. 1078).

Ceillier is inclined to identify him with the sub-

ject of the next article (Ceill. v. 510).

[C. H.]

HILARIUS (6), the author, according to

St. Augustine, who calls him"sanctus Hilarius"

(Aug. Cont. Dvas Epist. Pelag. lib. iv. cap. 4,

§ 7, sub fin.), of Commentaries on the Epistles

of St. Paul (Arab. 0pp. torn. iv. p. 54, in Patr.

Lat. xvii. 92 c). On the attempts to identify

him see Ambrosiaster. [C. H.]

HILARIUS (7) PICTAVIENSIS, ST.
(Hilary of Poictiers ; 6 TlvKTafiuv iiriaKovos,

Socrates, ff. E. iii. 9), a celebrated bishop and

theologian of the 4th century. Died in A.D.

368.

Authorities. — 1. His own writings. The
amount of information furnished by these is so

considerable, that the biography of Hilary pre-

fixed to the Benedictine edition of his works
professes to be mainly drawn from this source.

2. St. Jerome, de Viris Illustribus (sew Scrip-

torum Eccles. Catalogus), cap. 100. Also m
Esaiam, cap. Ix., in Psalm. Iviii. (A. V. lix.),

in the prooemium in lib. ii. Comment, ad
Galatas.

3. St. Augustine de Trinitate, lib. x. cap. 6,

lib. XV. cap. 2.

4. Cassian de Incarnatione, lib. vii.

5. St. Gregory of Tours de Gloria Confes-

sorum, cap. 2.

6. Fortunatus, whose identification is uncer-

tain. [FORTCNATUS (17) and (18).]

The Benedictine editor and others cite the

verses in which Fortunatus, referring to himself

as a native of Poitiers, says :

—

" Pictavig residens, qua Sanctus Hilarius dim
Natus in urbe fuit, notus in orbe Pater."

7. Cassiodorus, Institut. Divin. lib. i. cap. 16.

For editions of the other authorities, see below

for Hilary, and the articles Hiebonymls,
AUGUSTINDS, CaSSIANUS.

8. Acts of certain Arian or semi-Arian coun-

cils, and certain orthodox ones, of which the

records, being for the most part very imperfect,

are mainly gathered from the writings of the
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ecclesiastical historians Socrates, Sozomen, and
Theodoret, with the aid of comments by St.

Athanasius, St. Jerome, St. Basil, and fragments

of lost works composed by Hilary. These coun-

cils are the following :—Council of Aries {Are-

latense), a.d. 353. [Arian.] Council of Milan

{Mediolanense), A.D. 355. [Arian.] Council of

Beziers, then Biterra {Biterrense), a.d. 356.

First council of Sirmium, now Szerem in Scla-

vonia {Cone. Sirmiense), A.D. 357 ; summoned
against Photinus. [its claim to be orthodox is

admitted, though not always unreservedly, by
many authorities, ancient and modern.] Council

of Ancyra, in Galatia (Cone. Ancymnum), A.D.

358. [Semi-Arian.] An assembly (conventus)

at Sirmium in or about a.d. 358. [Semi-Arian.]

A council held somewhere in Gaul in a.d. 359.

[Orthodox, censuring the transactions at Sir-

mium.] Council of Rimini (^Ariminense), also in

a.d. 359. [The famous gathering, in which the

orthodox were duped into subtle concessions to

Arianism, referred to in the well-known sentence

of St. Jerome, Ingemuit totus orbis et Arianwn
se esse miratus estJ] Council at Nice, in Thrace,

during the same year, rescinding whatever good

resolutions had been passed at Rimini. Council

of Seleucia (Seleitcianum), also in A.D. 359.

[Semi-Arian ; but condemns the Aetians, or, as

they were often called, Acacians.] Council of

Paris {Parisiense), in A.D. 360, or, according to

some, 362. [Orthodox. Condemns the subter-

fuges of Rimini, sends to the bishops of the E)ast

a letter re-stating the Catholic faith, and deposes

the Arian bishop Saturninus from the see of

Aries.] Letter of the bishops of Italy to their

brethren, the faithful generally, in Illyria, A.D.

366. [Orthodox.] Council of Sigedin {Singi-

duense), in Hungary, a.d. 367. [Arian. An
attempt to win over the semi-Arians.] These
gatherings are all given in Labbe's Concilia

(Paris, 1715), torn. i. pp. 697-747.

Life.—Hilary is believed to have been bom, as

observed above, actually in Poitiers. St,

Jerome (in Galat.) distinctly asserts this, but
some authorities prefer to name more vaguely
the province of Aquitaine, rather than the capital.

The apparent lack of any large middle class at

this period inclines us to accept it as probable
that those not humbly bom may have been
highly bom, and Hilary is always considered to

have sprung from an illustrious stock. He en-

joyed the benefit of a good education in the
Latin classics, and evidently cherished a special

fondness for the writings of Quintilian.

About A.D. 350, Hilary being then a married
man, but, it would seem, still tolerably young,
appears to have renounced the errors of pagan-
ism, and to have become a Christian. It is true
that his language on this subject, in the first

book of his treatise De Trinitate, is not abso-
lutely incompatible with the view suggested by
the Benedictine editor, Dom Coutant, that he
may possibly have been a careless and indifferent

Christian, who at this date underwent a process
of conversion, in the sense of turning earnestly
to God. But it is a far more natural and obvious
interpret;ition of Hilary's account of himself to
understand, with the great majority of autho-
rities, that he is describing a real and by no
means a hasty change from actual heathenism.
He depicts himself as gradually rising in the first

place above the attractions to those mere enjoy-

ments of ease and plenty which man has in

common with the brutes ; then aiming at know-
ledge of truth and the practice of virtue, in

which he included the passive merits of patience,

gentleness, and the like graces, as well as the

active energies. A life to come, with at least

equal or greater happiness, seemed to him the

natural sequence of a career of goodness upon
earth. But this reward must be the gift of God,

a sole and supreme Being ; for polytheism was, in

his judgment, a system replete with absurdities.

The books of Moses and the Psalms gave him
abundant help in his desire to know God. But
his consciousness of weakness, both of the body
and the spirit, made him fear. Here the writings

of apostles and evangelists came to his succour,

more especially the Gospel of St. John, with its

clear and emphatic teaching on the incarnation

of the co-eternal Son. That there was a Christian

atmosphere of thought around Hilary seems

almost certain from the tone of his ethics and
theology, while he was yet a heathen. But
great as may have been the advantage thence

accruing to him, his conversion, like that of

many others in the early church—it is enough to

name St. Justin Martyr and St. Augustine—was
essentially due to the study of Holy Sciipture.

After his baptism Hilary became an edifying

example of a good Christian layman. He en-

couraged others also to hold firmly and to carry

out in practice the faith which he had himself

embraced. In social intercourse he at first

literally obeyed that stem rule of severance

from Jews and heretics which certain portions

of apostolic teaching appeared to him to incul-

cate (2 St. John 10, 11 ; Titus iii. 10; 1 Cor. v.

11), but in later life he relaxed this severity,

and fonned his conduct upon that other part of

St. Paul's example of becoming all things to all

men that he might save some (1 Cor. ix. 19-23).

He must have remained a layman for some few
years. His wife's name is unknown, but a

daughter, his only child, was called Abra (al.

Apra seu Afra).

About A.D. 353 the see of Poitiers became
vacant by the death of its occupant, believed

by some to have been Maxentius, a brother of

St. Maximin of Treves. As in the case of St.

Ambrose and others, the popular voice fixed

upon a devout layman as the new bishop, and
Hilary was raised per saltum to the episcopate.

He amply justified the choice. It is asserted in

many modern biographies of Hilary that, from
the time he became bishop, he lived an ascetic

life, and was virtually, though not formally,

separated from his wife. For this statement,

no particle of direct evidence has been pro-

duced. All that can be said is that it is not

impossible ; that it did become a common prac-

tice, on elevation to the episcopate, especially in

Egypt, at Rome, and in the East, a generation

after the decease of Hilary,* but that earlier

• St. Jerome's language (LQ>. adv. VigHantium and
Lib. i. ado. JovinianuHi) is constantlj cited, as by
Ceillier and .\lban Butler. But the repetition of goch

passages Is a proof that no more direct evidence re-

specting Hilary is addncibie. It is singular that these

two biographers, and others who simply follow their

lead, entirely ignore the statement of the case given by
the histurian Socratfs; a statement made, not like that

of Jerome in the course of a fiery controversy, but as
part of a calm statnuent of the varieties of church dl»-
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examples did occur, and that Hilary may have

been one of them.

Two years after his consecration a visit from

St. Martin [Martinus], which was regarded as

a compliment to the orthodoxy and zeal of

Hilary, proved a prelude to an active struggle

against the Arian party in Gaul, at that time

headed by Ursacius, Valens, and Saturninus. Of

these three, Saturninus occupies, in the writings

of the orthodox, an evil pre-eminence, being re-

presented as immoral, violent, and apt to seek

the aid of the civil power against the defenders

of the creed of Nicaea. That the spirit of con-

troversy may have darkened the shades of his

character is, of course, quite conceivable. But

the Arians do seem, both in Gaul and elsewhere,

to have taken the initiative in the appeal to the

civil power ; and the fact that Hilary unites with

Sulpicius Severus in censuring Saturninus to a

degree not extended to his comrades renders it

unlikely that such charges are without foun-

dation. The course, however, pursued by

Ursacius and Valens, though less violent, was

extremely fitful and uncertain. Their acquittal

and subsequent re-condemnation of St. Atha-

nasius, at the council of Milan in 355, naturally

alarmed the faithful; and a majority of the

bishops ofGaul, led by Hilary, formally separated

themselves from the communion of these three.

Many even among those who had leant towards

Arianism now threw their lot with Hilary. The

terms made with such were provisional, the con-

dition being that they should be accepted and

approved of by the confessors then suffering

exile for the faith.

A council was held at B^ziers, in Languedoc,

at which Saturninus probably presided. Hilary

(with some other orthodox bishops) was present,

but declares that he was refused a hearing.

The emperor Constantius received from Satur-

ninus an account of this gathering, and at once

resolved to banish Hilary to Phrygia, and with

him one of his allies, St. Rhodanus, bishop of

Toulouse. Hilary believed that the accusation

laid against him before the emperor involved a

charge of gross impropriety of conduct. As this

event occurred soon after the council of Beziers,

and before that of Seleucia, its date is assigned

to the middle of the year 356.

This exile lasted somewhat more than three

years. During this period Hilary enjoyed a

good deal of liberty, and had much enforced

leisure. The liberty he employed in examining

the condition of religion in Asia Minor. His

impression was exceedingly unfavourable, espe-

cially as regarded its episcopate. His leisure

he devoted partly to composition and partly to

cipline in different countries. "As the clergy In the

East all abstain on principle (yvunyi) and even the bishops

If they desire it, but they do not however act thus by

compulsion oflaw (ov fiiji' avdyio) vo^ov touto ttoiovvtuiv').

For many of them during the period of their episcopate

have begotten sons in lawful matrimony." (ff. E. lib. vi.

cap. '22.) DoUingcr, with characteristic fairness, does

allude to this passage (Ch. Hist, period ii. chap. v. } viii.),

and illustrates it by the well-known case of St. Gregory

Nazianzen, who was bom after his father had been for

some time a bishop; but he maintains that Socrates is

only speaking of the patriarchate of Constantinople. It

is right to add that CeilUer gives the substance of the

above extract in bis article on Socrates. But he ought

to have remembered it in bis account of Hilary.

HILAEIUS PICTAV:

an attempt to remove misunderstandings, espe-

cially between the bishops of the East and those

of Gaul ; for the Galileans imagined all in Asia
to be sheer Arians, while the Orientals supposed
their brethren in Gaul to be lapsing into Sabel-

lianism. Hilary's treatise De Synodis belongs
to this period, having been written in 358 oi

359, as does also his great work, De Trinilate.

The year 359, the fourth of Hilary's exile,

witnessed the council of Rimini in the West, and
that of Seleucia in the East. It appears to have
been the intention of the emperor that the

decisions of these two assemblies, if accordant,
should conjointly be regarded as the decree
of one oecumenical council.'' Hilary was com-
pelled by the secular authorities to attend thai

of Seleucia, Constantius himself having con-

voked it. He found there three sections:

namely, the orthodox, the semi-Arian, and the

ultra-Arian or Anomaean. Although his pre-

sence was of great service in explaining the true

state of things in Gaul, the language of the

Acacians so shocked him that he retired from
the assembly. These Anomaeans were neverthe-
less condemned there.

From Seleucia, Hilary betook himself to Con-
stantinople, and was pemiitted to have an inter-

view with the emperor. Here the Arians,

having joined the Anomaeans, were in creal

force, and, having gathered another council ir

the Eastern capital, tried to reverse their failure

at Seleucia. A challenge on the part of Hilarj

to discuss the questions at issue publicly, ir

presence of the emperor, on the evidence ol

Holy Scripture was, as he informs us, declined

and Constantius sent his prisoner back to Gaul
without, however, formally annulling the

sentence of banishment, or allowing him perfeci

liberty.

Speaking in a somewhat rough and genei-al

way, we may say that the energies of Hilary ii

Craul were chiefly concerned with the Arians
but that his acts (though by no means al

his writings) in Phrygia were more occupiec

with the semi-Arians. His attitude toward;
these two forms of error was, however, by n<

means identical. Arianism he regarded as i

deadly heresy, with which anything like com'
promise was impossible. But with semi-Arianism
or at any rate with certain leading semi-Arians
he thought it quite possible to come to ai

understanding ; and it will be seen in th(

account of his works how earnestly he strovi

to act as a peacemaker between them and th(

supporters of St. Athanasius and of the creed o
Nicaea.

The three succeeding years (a.d. 360-36'
inclusive) were partly occupied by Hilary ii

his journey homeward, which seems to havi

been rather dilatory, and, after his return, bj

efforts which, though of a conciliatory character
all aimed at the restoration of the faith as set

forth at Nice. His joy at regaining Poitier

(where he was warmly welcomed) and at finding

in health his wife, his daughter, and his disciph

St. Martin, was dashed by the scenes he hac

witnessed during his progress. Constantius hac

•> This may be gathered from Hilary's own writingi

compared with those of Athanasius. It is well brough
out in Newman's Arians. See especially cUap. iv

sec. 4, pt. 2.
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banished from their sees all bishops who had
refused to accept the formula promulgated at

Kimini (Socrates, H. E. lib. ii. 37 ; confirmed by

Sozomen, iv. 19, and by St. Jerome in his

treatise adv. Lticiferianos). Hilary was not pre-

pared, with the more ardent of his friends, at

once to refuse communion to all who had been

betrayed into accepting the Riminian decrees.

He preferred the plaii of gathering together in

different parts of Gaul assemblies of bishops,

with the view of mutual explanation. This

course of proceeding was adopted, and appears

to have been attended with great success.

Hilary's former opponent, Saturninus, bishop of

Aries, in vain attempted to thwart the effects

thus produced. The tide of feeling and of con-

viction turned completely against Saturninus,

and in a short time he found himself deserted,

and practically, perhaps even formally, excom-
municated by the Gallican episcopate.

Satisfied with the condition of matters in

Gaul, Hilary ventured, despite the unrepealed

sentence of banishment, to make a journey into

northern Italy and Illyria, that he might bring

these provinces into spiritual conformity with
his native land. He arrived in Italy A.D. 362
and was greatly encouraged and assisted by St.

Eusebius of Vercelli. [EcSEBius (93) Yercel-
LEXSis.] That these two friends created a con-

siderable impression, especially in remote
districts, into which a fair statement of the

points at issue had not penetrated, seems un-
doubted. But their efforts did not attain the

measure of success which had been won by
Hilary in Gaul. It is possible that Lucifer of

Cagliari proved an obstacle. That this ardent

and ultra-Athanasian supporter of orthodoxy
[Lucifer Calaritancs] disapproved of one of

the conciliatory manifestos put forth by Hilary

will be seen below ; and as on another ground
he had broken with Eusebius,' and was opposed

to all communion with any who had accepted

the decrees of Rimini, he could not have viewed
their career with satisfaction.

Hilary, nevertheless, remained in Italy during
part of" the year 362, the whole of 363, and
into the late autumn of 364. Valentinian,

who became emperor in Feb. 364, found Hilary

at Milan in the November of that year. A
serious altercation between Hilary and the
bishop of Milan, Auxentius, attracted the atten-

tion of the new emperor. The generally

charitable tone adopted by Hilary towards his

ecclesiastical opponents gives warrant for accept-

ing his unfavourable report of the conduct of

Auxentius. According to Hilary, the profession

of the creed of Nicaea made by Auxentius in the
course of this controversy was thoroughly
insincere. But Auxentius persuaded Valentinian

that he was acting in good faith ; and, as a

natural result, Hilary was commanded to return
to Gaul. Hilary at once obeyed, but he
addressed the rulers and the flocks of the
church at large in a work setting forth his own
convictions respecting the real character of the
bishop of Milan.

This other ground was the trouble at Antlocb, for

which the reader is referrpd to the articles E\ aorius (6)
Antiocheksis and Pauumcs Antiochbksis. Eusebius
of Vercelli did not agree with Lucifer in approving of
iba consecration of Paullnui as bishop of Antioch.
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Hilary spent more than three years at Poitiers
after his return from Italy. These later years,
more especially the last two, were comparatively
untroubled ones. He died calmly on Jan. 13,
A.D. 368, though in the Roman service-books his

day is marked as Jan. 14, that it may not inter-

fere with the octave of the Epiphany. Before
attempting to form an estimate of his character
and of his services to the Christian faith, it is

neces>ary to give some account of his writings.
Writings.—The writings of Hilary naturally

fall into three classes, namely, I. Exegetical

;

II. Dogmatical ; III. Controversial. One or two
minor compositions must be treated separately,

but the above divisions will be found to embrace
the whole of his most important contributions to
theology. It will be found more convenient
to consider them under these heads than in a
strictly chronological order. But the letters of
the alphabet prefixed to each will serve to indi-

cate what appears to be their sequence in respect
of date.

I. Exegetical.—1. (H) Exposition of the

Psalms {Commentarii in Psahnos').—It is pro-
bable that Hilary at least intended to compose
a complete commentary upon the Psalms.
Whether he ever succeeded in carrying out this

intention seems very doubtful. In any case only
a portion is now extant, as the comments merely
embrace (inclusively) the following Psalms :—i.,

ii. ; ix.-xiii. (and perhaps xiv.) ; li.-lxix. ; xci.—

cl. (These numbers must be referred to the Vul-
gate reckoning, e.g. Ii. is Hi., and Ixix. is Ixx. in

the A.V.) The treatment is not critical. Origen
and Jerome stand almost alone during the first

five centuries of the Christian church as mastere
of Hebrew. But Jerome's translation was yet to

come when Hilary wrote. As was natural, he
leant mainly and somewhat too confidently

upon the Septuagint. But he took full advan-
tage of the comments of Origen ; not indeed as

actually interpreting them into Latin, but as

availing himself of their tone and suggestions.

Hilary tries to adopt a via media between urging
on his readers the literal sense, and that refer-

ence of everything to Christ which marks the

works of some later commentators, both patristic

and mediaeval. But although it cannot claim
the position of a critical commentary, it is im-
possible to open it without finding oneself in

communion with a deeply sincere and high-toned
spirit ; and Cave and Alban Butler are thoroughly
justified in asserting for it the stamp of a truly
devotional temper. We can only give—and we
take it almost at random—a single, but it is

believed a fair, specimen of its manner. Hilary

is commenting upon the words, " I said unto the

Lord, Thou art my God " (cxl. 6 in A. V. ; cxxxix.

in Sept. and Vulgate). "Non levis atque exi-

guae fiduciae est Domino dixisse, Deus mens es

Tu. Loqui istud mens libidinosa, avara, insolens,

ebria non potest. Renuntiandum his omnibus,

et 4 servitute eorum ac famulatfl desinendum
est, ut ab his desinentes dicere audeamus, Dixi
Domino, Deus meus es hi." He proceeds to shew
that we are authorised to make these words our

own, but that Christ could use them in a very

special manner, as He virtually did on many
occasions, such as the raising of Lizarus, the
multiplication of the bread and fish, and before

drinking His cup of woe at night in Gethsemane.

A remark on Ps. Ivii. 3 (Iviii. A. V.) shews that
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Hilary would have shrunk from pressing to

extremes what in the succeeding century would
have been called Augustinian tenets. A curious

ethnological statement occurs on Ps. cxix. (cxx.)

5, where he observes of those who " dwell in the

tents of Kedar "
: " Hi sunt nunc Saraceni nuncu-

pati." In after ages, from the days of Peter the

Hermit, in a.d. 1099, to the death of the latest

Crusader St. Louis in 1270, the inhabitants of

Gaul were destined to become only too familiar

with the name of these Saraceni, while they in

turn were destined to pay an unconscious compli-

ment to Gaul, in designating Europeans generally

by the name of Franks.

2. Commentarii in MaWiaeum (B).—^This is the

earliest commentary on one of the Gospels which
the Western church produced ; all previous ones

being either, like that of Origen, in Greek, or, if

in Latin, only partial, as some tractates of St.

Cyprian. In the next century the work of

Hilary was somewhat overshadowed by the com-

mentaries produced by the genius of St. Augus-
tine and the learning of St. Jerome in the West,

and by the eloquence of St. Chrysostom in the

East. But the honour due to Hilary must not

on that account be withheld from him. Although,

as in his comments on the Psalms, he may have

made some use of the writings of Origen, there

is much that is curious and sometimes acute

as well as devout that seems to be really his

own. Jerome and Augustine frequently quote

it, as well as Vincent of Lerins and Hinc-

mar, and some excerpts are woven from it by

the most famous of schoolmen, Aquinas, into his

well-known Catena Aurea of commentaries on

the Gospels. Its date cannot be fixed with cer-

tainty, but it was probably composed in the

earlier years of the author's episcopate, before

his banishment to Phrygia in A.D. 35t).

The following are some of the more curious

features of this commentary. On the difficult

expressions recorded by St. Matthew concerning

divorce (v. 31, 32), Hilary seems to lean to the

interpretation which regards Christian marriage

as absolutely indissoluble. He would conse-

quently forbid re-marriage even to the innocent

party in the case of separation a mensa et tkoro.

On St. Matthew xiv. 19, Hilary refers to the

holy Eucharist as " the heavenly food of eternal

life " (vitae aeternae cibum coelestem). Of the

multiplication of the loaves (xv. 36, 37), he

writes in striking language, "Crescit deinde

materies, nescio utrum in mensarum loco, an in

manibus sumentium, an in ore edentium. Mundi
auctor hoc facto mnotescit." (Cf. Trench on The

Miracles.) His interpretation of the blessing

given to St. Peter (xvi. 17-19) must be spoken

of farther on. Of Hilary's endeavours to solve

difficulties, such as e.g. that of the genealogies of

our Lord, it may be affirmed that they indicate a

real willingness to face them, and are not devoid

of some measure of acuteness. But the solution

offered is occasionally such as no opponent could

be expected to accept, e.g. the assertion that

fourteen rather than thirteen is the correct

number of the genei'ations between Jechonias and

Joseph, because there are two generations in

Jesus Christ, the temporal and the eternal. On
"the brethren of the Lord," Hilary, like Dr.

Mill and others in our own day, uses the power-

ful argument, that Christ would not have com-
mitted the Virgin Mother to the care of St.

John, if she had had children of her own. But
he adopts the questionable view, usually con-

nected with the name of Epiphanius, that they
were children of Joseph by a former wife.

The following passage seems worthy of cita-

tion. On arriving in his commentary to the

Lord's Prayer (vi. 9-13), Hilary writes: " De
orationis autem sacramento necessitate nos com-
mentandi Cyprianus, vir sanctae memoriae, libe-

ravit. Quanquam et Tertullianus hinc volumen
optissimum scripserit ; sed consequens error

hominis detraxit scriptis probabilibus anctorita-

tem." The assumption that his readers would
either know, or might easily procure the writings

of St. Cyprian shews how much circulation such
works were procuring among Christians. Nor
is his brief reference to the merits and the errors

of TertuUian less remarkable. The career of

Tertullian is evidently assumed as known.
3. Since the publication of the Benedictine

edition in 1693, an additional fragment on
Psalm cxlviii. has been published by Cardinal

Mai in his Bihliotheca Nova Patrum (Rome, 1852,
tom. i. p. 471), also two short tractates (ib. p.

477), treating respectively of the genealogies of

our Lord, of the Gospel according to St. John,
and part of a sermon on The Paralytic, with two
other brief fragments. An epitome of the two
former is given by the editor of the new edition

of Dom Ceillier (Hist. Auteurs sacr€s, tom. iv.

pp. 30-32).

Dom Pitra has also given in the SpicUegium

Solesmense (tom. i. pp. 49-159, Paris, 1862)
some commentaries which he assigns to Hilary,

on St. Paul's Epistles to the Galatians, Ephesians,

Philippians, Colossians, Thessalonians, Timothy,

and Titus. All, excepting that on the Galatians,

are brief and fragmentary. That Hilary did

write comments on all the Pauline epistles seems

tolerably certain, but that these are the missing

commentaries can hardly be considered as proven.

Dom Pitra has given the ground of his decision

in his preface (pp. xxvi-xxxv), and certainly

what Hallam calls " the Benedictine spirit of

mildness and veracity " demands respect, espe-

cially in a question of this nature. But the

arguments of Dom Pitra do not seem to the

present writer very cogent, and Mr. Swete in

his recent edition of Theodore of Mopsuestia

appears to have proved that the commentaries

are the work of that author. A better case

is made for the heads of a commentary on the

1st chapter of Genesis (ib. 159-165). It is more
metaphysical than the general strain of Hilary's

compositions ; but not more so perhaps than

some of the discussions—those on the soul for

instance—in his De Trinitate.

Before we leave the subject of Hilary's

exegetical writings, it is necessary to say a word
on the ignorance ascribed to him by Jerome, no*

merely of Hebrew but of Greek. Hilarj''s

friend Heliodorus [Heliodorus (13)] is said by
Jerome to have rendered Hilary assistance in the

interpretation of difficult passages of Origen.

Erasmus (followed by Cave) refiises to believe

this assertion. Ceillier is perplexed, and con-

siders Jerome inconsistent with himself. That

Jerome can at moments make ill-natured over-

statements is undeniable ; and his language in

the case before us is probably, to say the least,

exaggerated. But Ceillier's editor may be justi-

fied in denying any positive inconsistency on
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erome's part, when he ascribes to Hilary an I

mitation of Greek ornaments of style despite
|

he appeals to Heliodorus. Such an appeal need I

ict have involved more than an occasional dis- i

ussion on the eiact bearing of this or that
j

bservation of Origeu. It may be observed that '

lilary, though fond of allegory, begins with the i

iteral sense, and does not, like Origen, seem
j

o thrust it on one side.
j

Jerome's compliment to Hilary as "the Rhone
I

if eloquence " (^Rhodanus eloquentiae) is of
j

onrse quite compatible with the complaint i

hat his periods are too lengthy, and con-
j

equently sometimes unintelligible to any but

earned readers. But Erasmus justly observes

.hat the severity of style which we admire in

,he Latin authors of the highest rank was a

;harm seldom seized by any but those who were

sither natives of Rome, or else had breathed the

lir of the capital from an early age.

Hilary's somewhat excessive respect for the

Jeptuagint probably led him to embrace, with--

>ut due examination, the Alexandrian rather

;han the Palaestinian canon of the Old Testa-

nent. But although he occasionally cites some
portions of the Apocrypha (as Judith, Wisdom,
inJ the Books of Maccabees) as Scripture, it

nay be doubted whether he - has anywhere
"ounded an argument for doctrine upon them.

[Ic is earnest in urging on his readers the study

>f those Scriptures, which had been the means of

lis own conversion to the faith. At the same
time he lays much stress on the need of

humility and reverence on the part of those

nrho would fain read them with profit. Both
bhe Word and the Sacraments become spiritual

Pood for the soul.

II. Dogmatical.—Libri Xllde Trinitate (D).

—For the words De Trinitate in this title some
copies give Contra Arianos, others De Fide, and
others .some slight varieties of a like kind. But
the title De Trinitate appears on the whole to

be the most suitable ; and it is remarkable that,

IS Hilary's commentary on St. Matthew is the

most ancient extant exposition of the first

gospel by a Latin father, so is the De Trinitate

the first great contribution, in the Latin

tongue, to the discussion of this great dogma of

the Christian faith. The idea of ttcelve books is

said by Jerome to have arisen, rather strangely,

from the fact that Quintilian (to whose writings
"'--". as has been observed, was very partial)

i-iided into the same number his Institu-

Oratoriae Libri. The following is a brief

epitome of Hilary's great contribution to dog-
matic theology.

Book i. treats of natural religion, and the
way in which it leads men up to revelation.
p.... I. ji_ especially discusses the baptismal

' < (St. Matth. ixviii. 19). Book iii. treats

i union of the two natures in Christ.

Book iv. shews that this co-existence of two
natures does not derogate from the unity of his

> Person. Book v. urges, as against

s, the testimony adducible in favour of

^^^fopositions stated in the preceding book from
^Btoaching of the prophets {ex auctoritatibus

H^rttcis). Book vi. is mainly occupied with
' • "Ttions of the erroneous doctrines taught by

lans and by Manichaeans. Book vii.

»iie\vs how the eiTors of Ebionites, Arians, and

expanding in detail a general principle asserted

by the author in book i. § 26 : " Lis eorum est tides

nostra." Book viii. contains a demonstration of

the unity of God, and shews that it is nowise

affected by the Sonship of Christ : " Non auferens

filio Dei nativitatem, sed neque per earn duum
deorum divinitatem introducens." Book ii.

replies to the Arians in respect of certain texts

to which they were in the habit of ap]>ealing,

such as St. Mark xiv. 32, St. Luke xviii. 19,

St. John V. 19, xiv. 28, xvii. 3. Books x. and

xi. continue this line of argument, and dixcass

such passages as St. Matth. xxvi. 38, 39, 46, St.

Luke xxiii. 46, St. John xx. 17, and 1 Cor. xv.

27, 28. Book xii. is also expressly written

against Arianism. It contains inter alia a

passage of much beauty, which bears a slight

resemblance to the devout and eloquent pleading

contained in the 9th chapter of the Book of

Wisdom. Hilary's aspiration begins as follows :

" Auxilii et misericordiae tuae munus orandum
est, ut extensa tibi fidei nostrae confessionisque

vela flatd Spiritus tni impleas, nosque in cursum
praedicationis initae propellas."

It can hardly be doubted but that such a
work, coming from the pen of one, whose life

was so consistent with his writings, and who
was at once bold and yet charitable, must have
produced a very considerable effect. The number
of Christians in the West who could read

treatises in Greek, such as those of Athanasius,

was comparatively small. Hence the importance

of a magnum opus of this nature. The enforced

leisure of Hilary enabled him indeed to produce
in this work a longer, more methodical, and
more consecutive acti-Arian argument than
Athanasius him.self had found time to indite.

Viewed intellectually, it must perhaps bo

ranked above the author's commentary on
Scripture. Its recognition of the rights of

reason as well as of faith, combined with its

sense of human ignorance, and of our need of

humility, its explanation of many of the diffi-

culties of the subject and of the meaning of the

terms employed ; the endeavour (though not

always successful) to adapt to his subject the

imperfect instrument of the Latin language

;

the mode of his appeals to Holy Scripture—all

form very striking features of this work. It

contains moreover many felicitous descriptions,

not only of the temper in which we ought
to approach the study of these mysteries, but
also of the spirit in which we ought not to

approach it. The following dicta may give

some idea of Hilary's sentiments on our
degree of knowledge of the Almighty : —
"Perfecta scientia est sic Deum scire, ut, licet

non ignorabilem, tamen inerrabilem scias;

credendus est, intelligendus est, adorandus est,

et his officiis eloquendus " (lib. ii. cap. 7). This,

again, is his description of those who rather

patronise than really accept the faith :—" Mniti
enim sunt qui simulantes fidem non subditi sunt

fidei, sibi fidem ipsi potius constituunt quam
accipiunt sensu humanae inanitatis inflati

"

(iii. 26). He had before (i. 18) warned his

readers to try to win the truth from Scripture

rather than impose their sense upon it :—" Op-
timus enim lector est, qui dictorum intelli-

gentiam expectet ex dictis potius quim im-
ponat, et rettulerit magis quim attulerit." The
book evidently produced a great impression. A
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high compliment to its merits is paid by the

historian Socrates when he speaks of the joint

labcurs of Hilary and of Eusebius of Vercelli :

—

" Both nobly contended side by side for the faith.

And Hilary, who was an eloquent man, set

forth in his book the dogmas of the Homousion

in the Latin tongue . . . and powerfully confuted

the Arian dogmas." ("A/xdJco i^iy oZv '^ewaias

Ttj jrlaret avvqycoviffavro. 'IXdpios re koI iWo-
yi/xos iiv fiifi\iois rfi 'Puualwv ^Autttj to tov

bfioovaiov irapeScDKf SSyfiaTU . . . hwarus 8e koL

Tuv 'Apeiavihy Soyndrwv Ko07J(|/aTO.)

—

H. E. iii. 10.

Its indirect influence must also be taken into

account. Many a teacher, who lacked the

learning and the intellectual power to produce

such a treatise, would be perfectly capable of

availing himself of its stores in the comi>osition

of small tractates and homilies. Its very existence

may be said to mark an epoch in the history of

dogmatic theology in the Western church.

But its influence, however great during the

lifetime of Hilary and the generation which

immediately succeeded, was destined to sufler

bome measure of abatement in the next century

and throughout both the earlier and the later

middle age. About A.D. 416, some flfty-six

years after the publication of the work of

Hilary, appeared the fifteen books De Trinitate

of the great bishop of Hippo. St. Augustine

became so completely the doctor par excellence

of the West, that the labours of Hilary, most

effective at the time of their appearance, and

probably a necessaiT' condition of subsequent

efforts in the same direction, became somewhat

neglected and obscured. And not only is thei-e

impressed upon all the productions of Augustine

that stamp of genius which must ever mark
him among the few select masters of thought,

but there also existed in relation to this particular

\vork an advantage on the side of the later

author. The errors of Pelagianism, perhaps

some anticipations of Nestorianism, had cer-

tainly by the time of Augustine tended to bring

out into clearer relief some particular phases

and elements of Christian doctrine. The admis-

sion of developments in this sense is fully

recognised by the Lutheran Dorner and by the

Anglican Professor Hussey. Nor can it be

called a novel theory. " By the very events,"

writes the historian Evagrius, "by which the

members of the church have been rent asunder

have the true and faultless dogmas (t^ opOh. koX

ifiwixtira SSy^iara) been the more fully polished

and set forth, and the Catholic and apostolic

church of God hath gone on to increase and

to a heavenward ascent" (^H. E. lib. i. cap. 11).

" Many things," says Augustine himself, " per-

taining to the Catholic faith, while in course of

agitation by the hot restlessness of heretics, are,

with a view to defence against them, weighed

more carefully, understood more clearly, and

preached more earnestly ; and the question

mooted by the adversary hath become an occa-

sion of our learning."* The intentions of

It seems right to remark that Dean Hook, in his

University Sermons preached before 1838, called atten-

tion to this as a favourite opinion of St. Augustine's.

Bishop Moberly, in his Diicourses on the Great Forty

Days (preface and discourse iv.)ha8 shewn the difiference

between this view and the modem Roman theory of

development. . ,

Hilary were so thoroughly good, that both h
studies of Holy Scripture and the influence >

the three later oecumenical councils would in a
human likelihood have saved him from son
serious mistakes, if he had lived to liear of the
decisions. It is true, as the Benedictine edit(

points out, that Hilary's language in his con
ment upon Psalm liii. 8 condemns not onl

Apollinaris, but (by anticipation) Nestorius ar

Eutyches as well. Nevertheless, such mistake

as Hilary did make are all connected with tl

subject, which has been summed up in t

masterly a manner by Hooker {E. P. bk.
chaps, lii.-liv., especially § 10 of liv.), namel
the union of the two natures in the one divii

personality of Christ. The chief of these mi
takes are as follows :

—

In the 10th book of his De Trinitate, Hilai

seems to approach to a denial of the truth pr
claimed in the Athanasian Creed (cp. the secoi

of the Anglican 39 articles and the cogna
documents of other communions), that tl

Incarnate Lord took man's nature from H
Virgin Mother, of her substance. This is probab
only an incautious over-statement of that oth

article of the creed, that " He was conceived
the Holy Ghost." For the language of Hila:

in other passages of this very book and i

Psalms cxxsviii. and Ixv. implies a comple
acceptance of the Homo ex substantia Matris.

There also appears to be some laxity of usai

on the part of Hilary in regard to the ten
Verbum and Spiritus. Certainly it would see

that the former word ought to be substitut

for the latter in the following excerpt from tl

same book :
—" Spiritus sanctus desuper venie

naturae se huraanae came immiscuit." Neve
theless, Dom Coutant is able to appeal to simil,

confusion of language in the writings not on
cf Tertullian and Lactantius, but even in tho

of St. Irenaeus and St. Cyprian. St. Gregc:

and St. Athana-sius seem inclined to palliate

Again, one of Hilary's chief assailants, Erasmi
accuses him (in lib. viii. De Trin.) of exaggeratii

the closeness of our union with the Father ai

the Son. But this language, though rash,

probably excusable. It might be, no doul

pressed into pantheism. But this is hardly ;

error likely to have found sympathy from o

who so earnestly defended the Homomion of t

Nicene Creed. That term marks off the natu
of the union between the Son and the Fath<

as one to which the creature, however favour

and blest, can never attain. Hilary may ha
only meant to dwell strongly on the uni^

vouchsafed to Christ's people through t

incarnation and the sacraments.

A more serious error is Hilary's appare

want of grasp of the truth of our Lore

humanity in all things, sin alone excepted, j

times he seems to speak of our Lord's natui

body as if endued with impassibility (indolentk

and of His soul as if not obnoxious to the humi
affections of fear, grief, and the like. Attentii

was directed to this grave mistake in the succee

ing century by Claudianus Mamertus in the 2i

book of his De Statu Aniituje, in the middle ag

by a scholastic writer named John, a provost

some community, and later by Scultetus, ai

(with some severity) by Erasmus. The Pr
testants Daily and Rivet take the same side. Th
and the other mistakes of Hilary are more or le
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palliated by Lanfranc, by the two great school-

men, Peter Lombard and Aquinas, and by Bon-
iiventure. Hilary also meets with indulgence

from Natalia Alexander (ubi supra) ; and, above

ill, is defended by his Benedictine editor, Dom
Coutant, who, as Cave justly remarks, " naevos

sxplicare, emollire et vindicare satagit." A sort of

tradition was handed down to Bonaventure by a

jchoolman, William of Paris, that Hilary had
made a formal retractation of his error con-

cerning the indolentia, which he had ascribed to

our Lord. This seems very doubtful ; neverthe-

less, the language of his later books, as that on
the Psalms, appears to recognise the reality of

both the mental and bodily sufferings of Christ.

It may be asked, not unnaturally, how it was
that these mistakes did not attract more atten-

tion during Hilary's lifetime, or at the hands of

his immediate successors. The reason appears

to be that the public mind, whether in politics

or in religion, is frequently so much occupied

with some one or two prominent questions that

others, not less important in themselves, are left

comparatively unnoticed. Hilary's sojourn in

Gaul was, as we have remarked, almost solely

occupied with Arianism, of which he was an
uncompromising op{)onent ; while the period of

his residence in Phrygia was -almost equally

engrossed with the cause of semi-Arianism, with
which he tried to come to an understanding.

His utterances on the problems subsequently
raised by the heresies of Kestorins and of

Eutyches look rather like the obiter dicta of a
judge, who, being mainly occupied with the case

before him, only gives a comparatively transient
attention to incident^il questions not immediatelv
bearing upon the main points at issue. Only in

this way can we understand the often cited

words of Jerome concerning Hilary, as one whose
writings " inojfenso decvrripedi "

; as numbered
among those " m quorum libris pietas Fidei non
vacillet " ; and the consentient testimony of
Augustine, who styles him " Ecclesiae Catholicae
adversus Haereticos acerrimum defensorem "

;

and. again, "non mediocris auctoritatis in trac-
tatione Scriptoranun et assertione Fidei rinun."*

' These are among the passages noted under the
section Authorities. The present writer is strengthened
In his trust, that the above expUmaiion of a diflkulty is

Ikirly correct, by observing the treatment which Hilary
receives from Mohler, whose accoant of the De TrinitaU
he had not read when the above paragrtph was penned.
Few divines of this centmy would be less Ukely to think
lightly of Docetic or Nestorian or Entychlan heresy than
Mohler. Yet so completely is this eminent thinker
engrossed for the moment with the subject of Arianism
In bis Atkanatiu* der Grotte, that his highly appreci-
•tive account ot the De Trinitate (which occurs towards
the end of the 5th book of that work) does not to mnch
H allude to Hilary's mistakeo. Hilary has, however,
bund in this 19th century a still more enthusiastic
fcfender than Miihler in that eminent Lutheran divine,
the learned and philosophic Domer. In his great work
Ml the Partem of Christ (tirst period, third epoch) Domer
ievotes more than twenty pages to a considerati.^i of the
toKhing of Hilary on tbe Incamation. In opposition to
fcnr of TQbingen, who was certainly inclined in pejus
mttrpretari the wrmn«(B of the bishop of Poitiers, Domer
pots the very best possible interpretation on every word
•Bd phrase of Hilary. In Dorner's estimation Hilary has
not • m^t with the considerttJoo which he deserves ; " Is
"one of the most original and profound of the Katheis;"
•nd has set forth " a view of Chriatology, which is one of

III. Polemical.— 1. Ad Constantium Au-
gustum Liber Primus.—This address, which is

probably the earliest extant composition of

Hilary, is a petition to the emperor for tolera-

tion [Sons of CossTAimxE ; Cosstastics IL].

It was evidently written before his exile, either

at the close of the year 355 or early in 356. The
copies which have reached us do not appear to be
quite fwrfect. The concluding part is wanting,

and a reference to something that he has said

betrays the existence of some lacuna in the

middle. But its general drift is clear enough.

It is a petition for toleration for the orthodox in

Gaul against the persecution of Arian bishops

and Arian laymen. These assaults, unless Hilary

is not to be believed, must have been in some
respects of a coarse as well as cruel character.'

Hilary names some of the supporters of Arian-
ism, both in the East and In Gaul. Among the

latter, Ursacius and Valens occupy a painful

prominence. Even on political grounds it is a
mistake for the emperor to allow of such pro-
ceedings. Among his Catholic subjects will be
found the best defenders of the realm against

internal sedition or barbarian invasion from
without. The excellent tone of this address is

admitted on all sides. Both admirers and
assailants of Hilary are struck with the expres-

sion of some of the pleas on behalf of toleration

in cap. 6 :—" Deus cognitionem sui docuit potius

quam exegit . . . Deus tiniversitatis est Dominus
;

non requirit coactam confessionem. Nostra potius,

non sua causi venerandus est .... Simplicitate

quaerendus est, confessione discendus est, cari-

tate amandus est, timore venerandus est, volun-r

tatis probitate retinendus est." ^Tiether this

petition produced any effect is a matter on which
we have no distinct evidence. Baronius con-
siders that a law of Constantius (given in the
Theodosian code, lib. xvi. tit. 2), which exempts
the cases of bishops from secular tribunals, and
refers them t^ their episcoftal brethren, may have
been a result of Hilary's address. But the date
of this law (Sept. 23, A.D. 355) militates

against such an inference.

2. Ad Constantium Augusttun Ziber Secun-
dus.—This second address is subsequent to its

author's exile, having been presented to the
emperor in A.D. 360. In it he protests his inno-
cen«e of all charges brought against him. He is

still m efect a bishop in Gaul, ministering to his
flock through the clergy. He would gladly
meet the man whom he regards as the author of
his exile, Satuminus, bishop of Aries. He is

also anxious to plead for the faith in the conncU
now about to be summoned. He will argue from
Holy Scripttire, but he warns the emperor that

the most interesting la the whole of Christian antiqiilty.''

Although it Is possible that Doroer has allowed himself

to he too much carried away by affection for Hilary, his

treatment of the snlject deserves the follest considera-

tion. In declaring that by bis appreciation of the divine

and human elements in our Lord, Hilary "evinced him-
self to be, in the true fense, a teacher of the Churck,"
Domer was, singularly enough, anticipating pope Pins IX.,

who a few years since prononnced Hilary "to beadoctrT
of the Churrh." How mnch is Implied in a title thns
given, we most leave to oar Roman Cttbolic fellow-

Christians to settle amoog themselves. They appear, at
present, to agree on this point as mnch as abont the
Vatican decress. The title may signify a great deal or
exceedingly little.
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every heretic maintains that his creed is agree-

able to Scripture. He is deeply conscious of the

injury wrought to Christianity in the sight of

the outer world by the distractions of so many
rival councils and professions of faith. His

description of the chaos thus produced seems to

have much delighted two writers, of whom one

at least has no sympathy with his earnestness

and devotion, Locke and Gibbon. The passage

(cap. 4 of this tractate) is too important to be

omitted :
— *' It is a thing equally deplorable and

dangerous that there are as many creeds as

opinions among men, as many doctrines as incli-

nations, and as many sources of blasphemy as

there are faults among us, because wo make
creeds arbitrarily and explain them arbitrarily.

The Homousion is rejected, and received, and

explained away by successive synods. The
partial or total resemblance of the Father and

of the Son is a subject of dispute for these un-

happy times. Every year, nay every moon, we
make new creeds to describe invisible mysteries.

We repent of what we have done, we defend

those who repent, we anathematize those whom
wc defended. We condemn either the doctrine

of others in ourselves or our own in that of

others ; and reciprocally tearing one another to

pieces, we have been the cause of each other's

ruin." These sad dissensions are connected with

the list of councils given at the beginning of this

article, in many of which Hilary took part,

though he was only actually present at some of

them.'

3. Contra Constantium Augtistum Liber.—This

book is addressed to the bishops of Gaul. There

can be little doubt but that Jerome is mistaken

in asserting its composition to be later than the

death of Constantius. Internal evidence suffi-

ciently confutes the idea. It is, however, very

probable that its existence did not become widely

known until after the death of that emperor in

A.D. 361. Concerning the tone of the previous

addresses, there is no question. " It would be

unjust to Hilary," says Milman, " not to acknow-

ledge the beautiful and Christian sentiments

scattered through his two former addresses to

Constantius, which are firm but respectful ; and

if rigidly, yet sincerely, dogmatic. His plea for

toleration, if not consistently maintained, is ex-

pressed with great force and simplicity." (^Hist.

of Christianity, bk. iii. chap. v. note.)

But in this third production, Hilary's tone is

utterly changed. He has given up all hope of

exercising any influence on the mind of Constan-

tius. The emperor too, on his side, has altered

the traditional line of policy against opponents.

It seems to have occurred to him, as from time

to time will often happen, that the day for harsh

measures has gone by ; that it is most undesirable

to inflict any punishments which will enlist

public sentiment on the side of those whom he

desires to thwart, and that the resources of a

f It Js curiouB to find in this letter, among Hilary's

dignified assertions of his innocence of the charges

alleged against his career in Gaul, an appeal to the testi-

mony of Julian :—" Exsiilo . . . non crimini sed factionl.

Nee levem habeo querelae meae testem dominum meum
religiosimi Caesarem tnum Jnlianum." But Julian was

BtiU outwardly a Christian, and Hilary had not that

suspicion of his sincerity which St. Gregory of Nyssa

declares that he bad always felt.

palace must now be brought to bear in an utterly

different way. Constantius is here charged, not

with the employment of anything like persecu-

tion, but with the enticements of bribes, of good
dinners, of flatteries and invitations to court.

It is possible that these blandishments did

affect some minds, which would have been proof

against imprisonment or death. Hilary is found

to be excited by it to a degree nowhere else

observable throughout his varied and elaborate

compositions. For once he will appear to many
to have laid aside his usual self-restraint, per-

haps to have lost his temper, and to have for-

gotten his usual respectfulness and charity of

language. Constantius has become, in his eyes,

an Antichrist, who would fain make a present of

the world to Satan. He appeals to former evi-

dences of his sincerity and moderation towards

opponents, but this is no occasion for such gentle-

bess. Much does he long for the days when the

little-horse, and the stocks, and all the other

instruments of torture, were plied against the

truth. They nerved men to resist, and, if need

were, to die. " At nunc pergamus contra persc-

cutorem fallentem, contra hostem blandientem,

contra Constantium antichristum
;
qui non terga

caedit, sed ventrem palpat ; non proscribit ad

vitam, sed ditat in mortem ; non trudit carcere

ad libertatem, sed intra palatium honorat ad

servitutem " k (§ 5).

On no subject is there larger room for unfair-

ness and for self-deceit, than on the judgments
which we form concerning sarcasm and invec-

tive. If they are employed on behalf of a cause

which is dear to us, the irony is a lawful weapon,

and we point to the use and the defence of it by

Pascal, or appeal for sanction to the withering

sarcasms of an Elijah against the worshippers of

Baal. In like manner the invective is a holy

anger, a righteous severity

—

" Si natura negat, faclt indignatio versum."

It is not merely the scourge wielded by a heathen

Juvenal or Tacitus, it is the natural language on

fitting occasions of God's prophets of all time

;

and it receives its loftiest sanction in that

solemn, though most pathetic, outburst which

preceded the departure of the Prophet of pro-

phets from the doomed temple in Jerusalem.

But when they are being launched against us,

the irony is apt to become in our eyes the most

obvious token of mere irreverence, and the de-

nunciation, instead of challenging respect, is of

itself an absolute demonstration of the violence

and weakness of our adversaries.

Before we accept, then, the judgment of histo-

rians upon Hilary, or upon any other champion

of a cause who has allowed himself to be hurried

away into the language of vehemence or scorn,

« That we may not seem to conceal anything, we sub-

join a few more of Hilary's most violent expressions :—

"Cesset itaque maledictorum opinio et mendacii bus-

picio. Veritatis enim ministros decet vera proferre

Si falsa dicimus, infamis sit senno maledicus (} 6) . .

Proclamo tibi, Constant!, quod Neroni locuturus fuissem

quod ex me Decius et Maximianus audissent. Contn

Deum pugnas, contra ecclesiam saevis, sanctos perse

queris, praedlcatores Chrlsti odisti, rellgionem tollis

tyrannus non jam humanorum, sed divinorum es . .

Christlanura te mentiris, Ohristi novns hospes es, Anti-

:h I istum praevenis, etarcanorum mysteriagus operaris

'

(5 7).
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it is only fair to ask whether his critics do or do
not hold for truth the principle for which the

writer was contending. It does not follow,

indeed, in the instance before us, that the tone of

Hilary's letter is defensible. But it is only

simple justice to bear in mind that to Hilary, as

to his contempoiary and fellow-labourer, Atha-
nasius, the question came in this form : " Is, or

is not, the Christian religion worth preserving? "

That the faith of Nicaea did involve the very
kernel of Christianity is no mere conviction of

theirs. It is, in our own day, the admission of

many bystanders and even of opponents of

Christianity. " La religion chretienne," writes

one, " c'est-a-dire, la redemption des homraes par

un Dieu fait homme." '• The essence of the

belief," writes another, " lies in the divinity of

Christ." " It IS," says a third most justly,
" the main principle of the Christian religion."

As a rule, however, the severest censure of

Hilary s^enis to proceed, not from avowed ad-

versaries of the faith—for they can at least

conceive that what moves them so strongly in

the way ot opposition may influence others as

keenly in the way of defence—but from the

sceptics, who have no religious convictions of

their own, and are unable to imagine that such
convictions can be cherished_by others. More-
over, some of them imply that, if they, like

Hilary, had been exiled for three years upon false

charges, they would never have lost their temper,

or forgotten the proprieties of language. On
this point it may be permissible to have doubts.

It is right also to bear in mind that, among the

charges brought against the emperor by Hilary,

are those of having condemned orthodox pres-

byters to work in the mines, and of having
caused the death of the saintly bishop of Treves,

Paulinus, by banishing him to heretical districts,

where he had been compelled to beg his bread.

The entire letter shews that Hilary had lost all

hope of any aid to the faith being granted by
Constantius, and it is at least just to give its

due weight to the remark of Mohler, that, " if

we drive men to despair, we ought to be prepared
to hear them speak the language of despair."

As regards Constantius, he seldom obtains a
good word from any authorities, whether
heathen or Christian, ancient or modem. " The
vain and feeble mind of the emperor "•> did,

however, at least in his later days, shew itself

. in its best light in the presence of fierce re-

criminations. It is probable that Constantius
woHid have tolerated the invectives of Hilary
with the same equanimity as those addressed to
him by Lucifer of Cagliari. But Constantius
died before any copy had reached him.

Before quitting these letters to Constantius, it

is necessary to refer to one other point of con-
siderable importance. la the second letter the
emperor is praised by Hilary for his anxiety that
his faith should be scriptui-al. But this is pre-
cisely what the bishop of Poitiers maintains that
he is teaching. " Fidem, Iraperator, quaeris

:

audi eam non de novis chartulis, sed de Dei
libris." But Constantius must remember that
the heretics make precisely the same claim.
Marcellus, Photinus, Sabollius (all of whom the
emi>eror'8 allies resisted and denounced), niain-
tain&l that their tenets were scripturaL Nay,

k Gibbon.

even Montanus, by the ministry of his mad
women, defends from this source his doctrine of
another paraclete, " Omnes Scripturas sine Scrip-

turae sensu loquuntur, et fidem sine fide praeten-
dunt." Constantius, however, in demanding that
the teaching of the church shall be in accord-

ance with Scripture (^secundum ea quae scripta

sunf) is understood by many to have meant that
all creeds (possibly even all preaching) should be
limited to terms expressly used in Scripture.

This demand was not unfrequently made by the
semi-Arians. But it will not bear examination.
To have granted it would have caused no cessa-

tion of controversy, because the very point at
issue was, what was the meaning of the terms
employed in Scripture. No religious community
has found it possible, in any age, to draw up its

formularies under such a limitation. Moreover,
it came with a bad grace from semi-Arians,
whose own watchword, the Homoeusi-jn, was cer-

tainly not to be found in Scripture, and with a
still worse grace from Arians, who had quite a list

of terms—those, namely, condemned in the first

form of the Nicene Creed—which were wholly
extraneous to Scripture. Both schools probably
lay open to the complaint made by Kant against

those religionists of his own age anl country
who, according to him, said, " Do not take vour
belief from man, but go straight to the Bible,

the Word of God "
; but who always practically

added, " But mind, you must not find anything
there that we do not find, because, if you do, you
are wrong."*

4. De Synodis (C).
—

^This may be considered
as what lawyers would call " the short title," by
which is commonly designated Hilary's tractate

De Synodis Fidei Catholicae contra Arianos et

praeraricatores Arianis acquiescentes. It is also

occasionally referred to as De Fide Orientalium

;

and sometimes, though less frequently, as De
S;/nodis Graeciae, or even simply as Epistola.
Internal evidence furnishes a satisfactory ap-
proximation to the date of its composition.
Hilary alludes to coming councils to be held, by
order of Constantius, at Ancyra and at Rimini.
Now, the emperor made a partial change in this

arrangement, and for Ancyra substituted Se-
leucia. (Nicomedia had at one time been pro-
posed, but the teiTible earthquake of Aug.
24, in A.D. 358, overthrew the city.) Conse-
quently Hilarj-'s manifesto, which displays entire

ignorance of this change,^ must have been written
in 358 or very early in 359.
The De Synodis is a letter from Hilary, an

exile in Phrygia, to his brother bishops in Ghiul.

They had asked him for an explanation of the
numerous professions of faith which the Ori-
entals seemed to be putting forth. Hilary,

' For the convenience of considering in one whole the
three works addressed to Constantias, we hare placed

out of its order the De Synodis, which chronologically

should come between the Liber Primus and the Liber
Secundus ad Constantium. On like groands, in order
to keep together the polemical writings of Hilary, we
discuss the epirtle to his daughter after that again»t

Auxentius and the Fragmenta, instead of before them,
which it was in point of date.

i We learn this. from Socrates: 'BUSokto vporrpoi*

iv HiKOfiifSti^ T^i Bitfvvt'af rovt iwi^icimvt avvaytv^ai,
EWico^t ii airritv rifi' ixfiir* <Twi\twnv (r(i<rfibt ere
ytmntvot tuytOTVt, i't>' 06 (TVfc^ tt|I' yucofirfitmp wiX.tv

ttiTtlv. (Zf. f.ii. 38.)
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although (as we have seen from his subsequent

second letter to Constantius) deeply conscious of

the harm being wrought by these proceedings,

wrote back in this case a thorough Irenicon ; for

such must the De Synodis among all his writings

especially be considered. Praising his Gallic

brethren for their firmness in opposing Satur-

ninus, and for their just condemnation of the

second formula proposed at Sirmium, he desires

that both they and their brethren in Britain

(^provinciarum Britanniarum episcopi) should

come to Ancyra or to Rimini in a conciliatory

frame of mind. Just as the orthodox Homdusion

may be twisted into Sabellianism, even so may
the unorthodox Homoeusion be found patient of

a good interpretation. It may be shewn to those

who are well disposed that, rightly understood,

in asserting complete similarity it in reality

involves identity. The faith professed at Sar-

dica was, he maintains, substantially sound.

It asserted the external origin of the Son from the

substance of the Father, and condemned the heresy

of Photinus, "quae initium Dei filii ex partu

Virginis mentiebatur." Hilary m turn appeals

to the more peace-loving among the semi-Arian

bishops to accept both terms in their true sense.

" Date veniam, Fratres, quam frequenter poposci.

Ariani non estis ; cur negando homditsion cen-

semini Ariani ? " (§ 88.) And here comes in that

remarkable statement, that for his own part he

had never, before his exile, heard the Nicene

Creed, but had made it out for himself from the

Gospels and other books of the new Testament.
" Regeneratns pridem, et in episcopatu ali-

quantisper manens, fidem Nicaenam nunquam,
nisi exsulaturus, audivi: sed mihi homousii et

homoeusii intelligentiam Evangelia et Apostoli

intimaverunt. Pium est quod volumus. Ne
damnemus patres, ne animemus haeretioos, ne

dum haeresin appellimus, haeresin nutriamus."

This proposal does not seem to go much beyond
the well-known words of Hilary's fellow-labourer

in the same cause, the great St. Athanasius

himself.'' But a peace-maker is often suspected

on one side, sometimes upon both. His first

letter to Constantius, his commentary on St.

Matthew, his confessorship as shewn in the fact

of his exile, did not save Hilary from suspicion.

In some quarters he was held to haA'e conceded

too much to the semi-Arians, and this sentiment

found a spokesman in the well-known Lucifer of

Cagliari • [Lucifer Calaritanus], the earnest

but somewhat harsh-minded representative of

that extreme wing of the supportei-s of the

faith of Nicaea which might be called more
Athanasian than Athanasius. Some apologetic

notes, couched in a tone of much courtesy and

gentleness, appended by Hilary to a copy sent to

Lucifer, were published for the first time in the

Benedictine edition of Hilary (Paris, 1693).

5. Liber contra Auxentium (G).—This book

was written in A.D. 365, under Valentinian, who

< We refer to the well-known passage {De Syn. 41) in

which Athanasius is prepared to treat as brothers those

who receive everything resolved at Nicaea except the

homousion. He was convinced that they would in time

perceive its value and accept it.

I That we are Justified in this identification seeing clear

from the facts—(1) that only one person named Lucifer

is mentioned in the writings of Hilary; (2) that he is

in one passage termed episcopus Sardiniae. This is just

as if a bishop of Valetta were called bishop of Malta.
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had become emperor in the preceding year.
Hilary, as has been remarked, was convinced
that the profession of orthodoxy made by Auxen-
tius was thoroughly insincere. The emperor,
looking at the matter from a point of view not,

it must be allowed, unnatural for a statesman,
declined to entertain this question. He accepted
the position avowed by Auxentius, entered into

communion with him, and ordered Hilary to
leave Milan. Hilary, as we have already stated,

obeyed the imperial order at once, but, as the
sole resource left him, published this address to
the members of the church at large. Hence the
other titles by which it is known, namely, Contra
Arianos vel Auxentium Mediolanensein, and £//£-

stula ad Gatholicos et Auxentium.
This treatise forms a curious commentary

upon church history, bringing out, as it does,

into vivid relief the utterly changed character
of the temptations to which the Christians of
this age were now exposed as compared with
those of the ante-Nicene period. Hilary's view
must be considered as a rather one-sided one.

He sees clearly the evils of his own day, but
hardly realises what must have been the trials

to ordinary Christians of the times of a Nero, a
Decius, a Galerius. The concluding part makes
out a strong case against Auxentius. It is

difficult to believe but that he must have been
an Arian at heart. Hilary, like some of his con-

temporaries, declares in this work that the ears

of the people have become purer than the heart
of the bishops. He begs those who shrink from
breaking otf communion with Auxentius, whom
he calls an angel of Satan, not to let their love

of mere walls and buildings seduce them into a
false peace. Antichrist may seat himself within
a church ; the forests and the mountains, the
lakes and the prisons, are safer. It must be
remembered, in palliation of Hilary's strong lan-

guage respecting the bishop of Milan, that he
regarded him not as an open foe, but as a be-

trayer of truth by false pretences. Rufinus, who
speaks of Hilary as a " confessor fidei Catholicae,"

entitles this work " librum instructionis plenis-

simae." "

6. Fragmenta Hilarii.—^These fragments were
first published in 1598 by Nicolaus Faber, who
got them from the library of Father Pithou.

That they possess considerable value in the elu-

cidation of the history of the period embraced by
Hilary's episcopate may be gathered from the

frequent references made to them in all the best

modem histories of the church. (A glance, for

instance, at the works of Canons Robertson and
Bright would serve to shew thus much.) It is

claimed for them that they are the remnants of

a book by Hilary mentioned by Rufinus, and
described by Jerome as Liher contra Valentem et

Ursacium, which contained a history of the

councils of Rimini and Seleucia. On this book
Hilary expended much labour, having begun it

in the year 360 and completed in 366. The
fifteen fragments collected together occupy some
eighty folio pages. They are, with one excep-

tion, recognised as genuine by Tillemont and by
Ceillier.

Whether, however, all the other documents
cited in these fragments can be depended upon
has become a matter of controversy. Now,

"> Roflnas, d« Adulteratione Librorum Origenis,
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respecting the genuineness of the commentaries
given by Dom Pitra, which we have already

noticed, opinions may fairly differ ; and happily

there is in that case no disturbing influence

at work. But the question respecting these

fragments stands in a very different position.

If, with Tillemont and Ceillier, we accept them
as all but entirely authentic, then the case

against Liberius [Libebics] is certainly darkened.

But this is precisely the conclusion which cer-

tain modem critics (such as e.g. the anonymous
editor of Dom Ceillier) are for very obvious

reasons most anxious to avoid. We are bound
at least to consider their criticisms.

It must be conceded that the genuineness of
the fragment marked as fourth among the fifteen

contained in the collection has long been ques-
tioned. This may be seen from the notes

appended to it in the Benedictine edition. It

claims to be a letter from the pen of Liberius.

Dom Coutant is inclined to consider it fida et

adttiterma, and to regard it as what Ceillier

openly terms it, "une lettre que les Ariens
publierent sous le nom du pape Libire." How
far this conclusion is influenced by the wish to

discover flaws in the evidence for a letter by
a bishop of Rome, which, to say the very least,

leans towards Arianlsm, may- be difficult to

decide. To the present writer it does seem as if

sufficient doubt has been created respecting it to

render it unsafe to trust as a weapon of con-
troversy. The same may be perhaps said,

though with more hesitation, of the first of
three letters also attributed to Liberius, in frag-

ment the sixth.

Now the appearance of even one or two ques-
tionable documents does undoubtedly tend to
throw some shade of discredit upon the collec-

tion in which they are found. But the argu-
ments adduced against the rest of the documents
do not seem forcible, or sufficient to disturb the
respect which has heretofore been paid to them."

7. Epistola ad Abram Filixn suam. (About
A.D. 358.)—Hilary's daughter, Abra, had written
to her father during his exile. Either from her
ietter, which has not come down to us, or from
other source, Hilary had learnt that there was
some prospect of Abra, though only in her thir-
teenth year, being sought in marriage. He
draws a mystic portrait of the heavenly bride-
groom, which is evidently intended to suggest
the superiority of a religions celibacy. But he
leaves the matter entirely to her free choice,
only desiring that the decision should be really

" The writer has not seen the work to which CeiUier's
editor refers for a farther case against the fragments.
But its title appears to indicate the nature of its contents

;

' 'atumturlaekuUprettmduedmfapeSKBi-t Libert.
bbe de Bechillon. (Fbikien, 1866.) The commeot
Due de Broglie seems Twy reacooable. " As for

the letters collected by St. Hilary, there is no dooht that
they have been seriously interpolated, and that the
actual state of the text is not entitled to great confi-
dence; bat the basis <Je fond) must necessarily be true
•nd the falsification contemporary, otherwise they conW

•isibly have obtained carrency or credit, eepeciaUy
-t. Hilary himself. It seems to ns then impootible
-troy the concurrence of testimonies which attest

jAftlaU of Liberius; bat we admit that it is very diffl-

BP to determine the extent and the character of his
Whertep." {L'EglUe et VEmpire Romuiin au nt SUete^

I

totn. iii. chap. 4, note.)

!
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her own. He encloses a morning and an evening
hymn. On any difficulties found in the letter

or in the hymns, Abra is to consult her mother.
The JBymnus tnatutinus, a very brief one, is still

extant. That for the evening, Hymaus tesper-

tinus, is more disputed, but Cardinal Mai makes
a fair case for it, though it does not satisfy the
judgment of Dom Coutant and Dom Ceillier.

Two other hymns by Hilary, commencing re-

spectively, " Hymntim dicat turba fratrum " (a

hymn on the life of our Lord) and " Jesus refulsit

omnitim " (on the Epiphany) are given by
Thomassy in his Hymnarivtm. Dom Pitra, uW
supra, also gives some verses of considerable

beauty on our Lord's childhood, which seem to
be Hilary's.

It is right to say that the letter to Abra is

considered doubtful by some critics, and rejected

by Cave. Possibly there may be room for some
degree of prejudice both for and against its

genuineness and authenticity, as it may be
thought to favour, however slightly, the views
of those who maintain that Hilary, after his

elevation to the episcopate, led an ascetic life.

A second objection, that it is less dignified in style

than its author's other writings, does not deserve

much consideration. A parent writing to a
daughter of twelve years of age can hardly be
expected to address her in the same terms as he
would employ towards a synod of his episcopal

brethren. The present writer does not see

sufficient evidence for the rejection of the letter

from the works of Hilary.*

It remains to speak of works by Hilary which
have been lost, and of others which have been
erroneously ascribed to him. Among the lost

works is a Commentarius {sen Homiiiae) in Jobwm.
These comments on Job were mainly borrowed,
and apparently in some cases directly translated,

from the writings of Origen. They were extant
in the generation immediately succeeding that
of Hilary, as they are more than once mentioned
by Jerome (as in his Epist. ad MarceU'invm),
and a remark is quoted from them by Augus-
tine, and another by his adversary Pelagius.

2. Hymnontm LSter. Hymns in praise of
apostles and martyrs, mentioned with honour
by Isidore of Seville in his i)e O^cio Ecdesiasiico.

3. Liber mysteriorum, mentioned (as are also the
books preceding and following) by Jerome.
4. AdpraefectumSallustium sice contra Dioscorum
Liber. Jerome's reference to this book (Epist.

83 ad Magnurn), which was perhaps of an apolo-

getic nature, is complinoentary as regards its

literary as well as other merits. A Commen-
taritts in Cantica Canticorum was attributed to

Hilary ; but if he really coro|>osed such a com-
naentary, it had disappeared even in the time of

Jerome. As might be expected, when we con-

sider the circiunstances of his life, many epistles

of Hilary have evidently been lost.

Among books erroneously assigned to Hilary
may be named the following :

—

Libri de Patria et

Filii unitate; Liber de Essentia Patria et FUH;

* Forttmatus declares that a maiden of rank In

Phrygia, l^ name Florentia, was suddenly converted

daring Hilary's at^um in Phrygia ; that she indDced
ber parents to beoome Chrfatianw and to aliow her to act
towards Hilary as Us adopted danghtcr dtuing his exile.

This story lacks oonfirmatioo, bat it may neverthelsM
betroe.

F
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Confessio de Trinitate. Trombelli has published

as Hilary's a little pastoral address and a sermon

De Dedicatione Ecclesiae. But they are not gener-

ally accepted as genuine, and have been decidedly

rejected by Schonemann. For the Carmen in

Genesin, ascribed by some to the bishop of

Poitiers, see Hilarius (17) of Arles.

The best edition of Hilary is the Benedictine

one by Dom Coutant (Paris, 1693), to which

such frequent reference has been made, or its

reprint with some few additions by Maffei

(Verona, 1730). Erasmus had, however, pub-

lished one at Basle (1523), and there is an earlier,

though greatly inferior, one by Badius Ascensius

(Paris, 1510). The De Trinitate, combined with

the treatise of Augustine on the same subject,

was printed at Milan in 1489, and reprinted a

few years later at Venice. A few of Hilary's

opuscula were also contained in this edition.

In conclusion, it must be observed that, though

Hilary in his De Trinitate (lib. vi. 36-38)

speaks of Peter's confession as the foundation of

the church, he in other writings, more especially

in his commentary on the Psalms, is inclined to

make Peter himself, whom he terms caelestis

regnijanitorem, the foundation. Such variation,

as is well known, is far from uncommon.
Among ourselves, writers so different as Bishop

Pearson and Dean Stanley both interpret the

passage as referring to St. Peter personally.

But if, as is by no means impossible, Hilary took

the Cyprianic view of the episcopate, he might
(as Cyprian did) speak of himself or of any
bishop as being in some sense a successor of St.

Peter. Still in the fragmenta we find contained

a letter from the fathers of Sardica to pope

Julius, which certainly does refer to the Roman
•see as the head see. If Hilary approved of the

document thus recorded, he may very probably

have allowed to Rome a primacy, at any rate, in

the West. But this is a somewhat slender

foundation to build a superstructure upon ; and
it is singular to find Ceillier's editor, in his

anxiety to damage the authority of the frag-
menta, somewhat injuring the credit of the only

one brief sentence in the extensive works of

Hilary which can be cited as a recognition, how-
ever indirect, of the Roman primacy. He says

:

" On signale nn grand nombre d'erreurs dans le

second fragment, qui contient une lettre du
concile de Sardique i toutes les ^glises et une
autre au pape Jules " (Ceillier, iv. p. 63,

note).

In practice Hilary did not often take his stand

upon authority. The metropolitan see of Aries

was in his time occupied by the Arian Satur-

ninus, Hilary's chief opponent in his earlier day.

He had not long been in the episcopate when, by
force of character, by will, by intellect, by con-

fessorship, he came into the first rank of cham-
pions. The idea of controversy being settled by
the fiat of any one bishop, whether of Rome or

any other see, had never dawned upon his mind.

No leave was asked when he descended into Italy

to confront Auxentius. Everywhere he fights,

or treats, somewhat in the style of a volunteer

;

and we venture to think that any one, who
studies his life and his works without a pre-con-

ceived bias, will entirely sympathize with the

remark of the Roman Catholic Mohler when he

applies to Hilary the well-known dictum of

Gibbon concerning Athanasius, that " in a time

HILARIUS

of public danger the dull claims of age and
rank are sometimes superseded."

It may be doubted whether in our English

church histories Hilary occupies quite so promi-

nent a place as he does in ancient authorities, as,

for instance, in the writings of Augustine—who
names him in company with Cyprian, and in

those of Jerome, Socrates, Rufinus and Cassio-

dorus. He has been more fortunate abroad.

Mohler. does him full justice; Villemain praises

his eloquence : De Broglie thoroughly recog-

nises his deserved prominence, and Dorner is

enthusiastic in his eulogies : Guizot, while ac-

knowledging his great influence, yet, by a strange

and rare piece of carelessness, ascribes to him
only pamphlets. [J. G. C]

HILARIUS (8), bishop of Telmessus, one of

the bishops of Lycia who had expressed a desire to

separate themselves from their heterodox breth-

ren, and join in communion with Amphilochius

of Iconium, A.D. 375. (Basil. Upist. 218 [403]

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 971.) [E. V.].

HILARIUS (9), a bishop of Isauria, who
witnessed Gregory Nazianzen's will. (Greg. Naz.

Test.) [E. v.]

HILARIUS (10), the name assigned to the

eleventh of the mythical archbishops of London

in the list drawn up by Jocelin of Furness, and

copied by Stow. (Ussher, Antiquitates, p. 67 ;

Godwin, de Praesulibiis, ed. Richardson, p. 170

;

Stubbs, Registrum Sacr. Angl. p. 152.) [S.]

HILARIUS (11), the name of a bishop who
subscribes the acts of the first council of Toledo,

A.D. 400. Gams (^Kirchengeschichte, ii. 309

;

Series Episcoporum, 23) considers him to have

been bishop of Cartagena (^Coleccion de Canones de

la Iglesia EspaHola, ii. 182 ; Mansi, iii. 1002
;

Innoc. Pap. Ep. 3, in Patr. Lat. xx. 486 b).

[F. D.]

HILARIUS (12), a bishop of an unnamed
diocese mentioned in a letter of Chrysostom to

Olympias (Chrys. Epkt. 14, ad fin.). Chrysostom

reposed great confidence in him, and found hia

presence at Constantinople so useful that he

was only prevailed upon to give him written

permission to visit his diocese, where his presence

was urgently required, on the understanding

that he was to return as speedily as possible.

His loyalty to Chrysostom caused him to be

brutally treated by his own clergy, and, regard-

less of his great age, he was banished to the

remotest parts of Pontus. Palladius records of

him that for eighteen years he had not tasted

bread, subsisting simply on vegetables and por-

ridge (Pallad. p. 195). [E. V.]

HILARIUS (13), apparently a deacon in a lisf

of bishops and deacons of Macedonia addressed'

by Innocent I. 414 (Innoc. ep. 17, in Patr. Lat

XX. 527a ; Jaff^, Reg. Pont. p. 25). [C. H.]

HILARIUS (14), bishop of Altinum (Altino,

c. A.D. 422. In that or the preceding year hr

was present with other bishops at the consecra

tion of the first church of Rialto. (Cappelletti

Le Chiese d'Italia, ix. 517.) [R. S. G.]
\

HILARIUS (15), a bishop, sometimes conj

founded with his more celebrated namesake thj

bishop of Aries, but the latter did not become
'j
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bishop till A.D. 429, w hereas the letter ofAngnstine

which entitles his correspondent " consacerdos,"

ue. colleague in the episcopate, cannot have been

written latter than 417, as will appear below.

He has also been identified (as by Baron, ann.

439, iliv.; cf. Gail. Chr. Ti. 7, Mansi, y. 1189

note) with Uilarius who wrote to Augustine

from Syracuse [Hilarius (34)]. But it is

evident from the letters themselves that Uilarius

of Syracuse was a different person from the

bishop to whom Augustine wrote. This latter

was most probably bishop of Xarbona, chief

city of the province of Xarbonensis Prima,

who, following the eiample of Proculus, bishop

of Massilia (Marseilles), claimed in his own
province the title and rights of metropolitan in

opfMjsition to Patroclns bishop of Aries, on whom
pope Zoeimus conferred authority over the pro-

vinces o( Xarbonensis Prima and Secunda, as well

as that of Viennensis Secunda, A.D. 417. Whether
Hilarius obeyed this mandate does not appear,

but his claim was revived, A.D. 4'22. When the

clergy and people of Loteva (Lodfeve) on the

death of their bishop complained to pope Boniface

I. that the bishop of Aries, the same Patroclns,

attempted to force a bishop upon them against

their own wishes and that of their metropolitan,

the bishop of Narbonna, Boniface annulled his

predecessor's decree, and pronounced a decision

in favour of the independence of the provinces

^bove mentioned. (BosiFACitrs, Vol. I. p. 328

;

Ceillier, viL 538, viiL 11; Tilleinont, 258, vol.

xiiL p. 678 ; Fleury, Hist. Eccl. xxiii. 45, iiir.

31 ; Gieseler, Eccl. Hist. § 94, vol. i. p. 447,

Eng. Tr. ; GaU. Christ, vi. 6 ; Zosimns, Ep. 8,

»p. Labbe, Condi, u. 1570, 1571, 1585.)

St. Augustine wrote to Hilarius concerning

Pelagianbm, A.D. 416. After commending to

his attention Palladius, the bearer of the letter,

he expresses his preference for the method of

treatment by reconciliation rather than exclusion

from the church, and mentions the letter ad-

dressed by a recent council at Carthage to pope

Innocent of Rome against these opinions, and
also one to the same effect from the bishops of

Numidia. Without entering at length into the

arguments against them, which the approaching

departure of the ship forbids him to do, he

contents himself with calling attention to the

petitions in the Lord's Prayer for forgiveness of

sins and protection against temptation (Aug. Ep.
178 aL 94). [H. W. P.]

HILABrUS (16), bishop of Rhegium Jnlium
(Reggio) c. A.D. 434. He b said to have held a

provincial synod with thirteen other bishops,

which was confirmed by Sixtos IIL of Rome.
(Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. ii. 433.) [R. S. G.]

HILARIUS(17)ABELATENSIS (Hilabt
OF AKLES), ST., s highly distinguished prelate,

bishop of Aries and metropolitan. He was
bom about a.d. 401, and died in AU>. 449 in the
forty-«ighth year of his age.

Name.—The name may hare been formed
either from the Greek iKiiphs (cheerful^ or from
its Latin equivalent " hilaris " or '• hilarus."

But the fact that it first appears in quarters
where the use of Greek largely prevailed, renders

it probable that, though borne by subjects of the
Roman emperors, it was Greek in its origin.

That it is not a name of early occurrence might

be suspected, inasmuch as designations suggested

by external peculiarities were at first much more
common than those implying mental qualities.

In fact it does not appear to be met with in

history before the 4th century of the Christian

era.

Authorities.—1. References to himself in his

biography of his predecessor, Honoratus of Aries

.

2. Vita Hilarii.—This biography is ascribed in

an Aries MS. to Ravennius (al. Reverentius), the

successor of Hilary in his see, but it is usually

assigned to St. Honoratus bishop of Marseilles, a
disciple of Hilary. (Jennaditis expressly asserts

it and Chillier (viii. 434) is considered to have
established the validity of this claim. It is given
in the Chrondogia Lirinensis, by Sarins under
May 5, and in the BoUandist collection (Acta SS.
Mai. ii. 25).

3. Gennadius, IHlustrium Vironun Catalogtts,

§67.
4. St. Leo, in his epistles, especially the epistle

numbered 89 in some editions (as e.g. that of

Cologne, 1561), but 10 in that of (^esnel (Paris,

1675X and in that of the Balleriiii (Verona,
1753-55).

5. Acts of the cooncil of Riez in Provence
{Condi. Begense, aL Beiense, sen Rhegiense), held

in A.D. 439 ; and of the council of Change (Araij^

sicanum) in A.D. 442, over both of which Hilary
presided; also those of the council of Vaison
(Vasense) in the same year. (Labbe, Concilia,

torn. L p. 1747, p. 1783.)

6. Notices of a council snmmoned at Vienne
by Hilary in a.d. 444 on the case of Chelidonius

;

and of a counter council in A.D. 445, summoned
by Leo at Rome, which claimed to reverse the
decision pronounced by Hilary and his brethren.

Of these councils we do not possess the acts, but
they are respectfully referred to by Hilary's

biographer, and by Leo. (See Labbe, uhi supra,

index A.D. 444 ; and compare Xatalis Alexander,
Hist. Ecclesiastica, tom. v. p. 168, art. viii. Be
CoHcilio Eomano in causa HUarii Arelatensis ; also

the more recent historians of the period.)

7. Notices of St. Hilary are also to be found
in the writings of St. Eucherins [Eccheeics (1)]
(who dedicated to Hilary his book Be Laude
Eremi), of St. Isidore, of Sidonius Apollinaris, and
otheri ; and very specially in certain writings of

St. Prosper and St. Augustine,to which references

will be found below.

Life.—Hilary (known to history as Hilary of
Aries, from the see of which he became bishop)

was bom, as we have said, in Gaul in the earliest

period of the 5th century, probably in A.D. 401.

The place of his birth is unknown, bat he appeals

to have been a native of that part of Gallia Bel-

gica, which at a later date was called Austrasia.

Although the names of his parents have not come
down to ns, there seems no doubt that he was of

noble family. Hence, as in the case of several

other famous men, who in maturer years hare

adopted a very severe coarse of life, the great

contrast between thexarly norture of Hilary and
the hard simplicity of his monastic and episcopal

career has been admiringly pointed out by his

biographers.

The education of Hilary was such as became
his station. It was, according to the standard of

the age, a thoroughly liberal one, and included

the study of philosophy and of rhetoric That in

this latter department of culture he became no
F 3
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mean proficient is proved by the flowing and
graceful style of the one assured composition of

his pen, which has been preserved.

The early ambition of Hilary's mind lay in the

direction of secular greatness. Both station and
culture gave him every prospect of success, and
he appears to have ably discharged the duties

of some dignified offices in the state, though we
are not informed of their precise nature. At a

later period of the world's history, Hilary would,

in all probability, have tried, lilve an Alfred or a

St. Louis, to sanctify temporal authority, and to

infuse into earthly politics the salt of religious

principle. But such ideas did not dawn upon the

mind of his age. The very notion of sanctified

intellect being cherished in the country parson-

age, in the university professoriate, on the

judicial bench, or in the council-chambers of an

emperor, belongs to a much later epoch. In

Hilary's time, and long after it, an ardent

devotion to religion was almost inseparably con-

nected with flight from the world ; though the

duties of the episcopate might indeed call its

holders from hallowed retreats, and necessarily

involve some connexion with temporal rulers and
affairs of state.

Hilary must have been still a very young man,
'when the example and the entreaties of his friend

and kinsman, Honoratus of Aries, induced him to

renounce all secular society, and betake himself

10 the solitude of the isle of Lerins. The struggle

had, by his own shewing, been a severe one, but

Honoratus having had recourso to private and
special prayer, after one of the many conferences

he had vainly held with Hilary, at length found

his friend prepared to join him.

The temperament of Hilary was evidently one

of those to which may be applied the well-known
phrase originally employed by Caesar concerning

Brutus, quicquid vult, valde vult. Having resolved

to enter the monastic state he sold his estates to

his brother, and gave the proceeds partly to the

poor, partly to some monasteries which needed

aid. At Lerins he became a model monk in the

very best and highest sense, both as regards ex-

ternal conduct and inward devotedness of spirit.

But after a short period, probably not exceeding

two years, his friend Honoratus, who had allured

Hilary to the lonely island, endeavoured to with-

draw him from this retreat. This change of

conduct on the part of Honoratus arose from the

fact that he had been chosen (a.D. 426) bishop of

Aries, and desired the comfort and assistance of

Hilary's companionship in the discharge of his

new duties. As letters proved unavailing,

Honoratus went in person to fetch Hilary, and

succeeded.

This companionship, however, did not last

long. Honoratus died on January 16 in A.D.

429, and Hilary at once prepared to return to

Lerins. But the citizens of Aries, accompanied

by a troop of soldiers, detected him (it was said)

by a miracle, and compelled him to occupy the

vacant see. And thus, says his biographer,

Hilary undertook the ofHce of a watchman
(speculatoris suscepit officium. Compare Ezek. iii.

17, xxxiii. 7, in the Vulgate).

Hilary, as bishop, lived in many respects like

a monk, though by no means as a recluse. Lightly

and simply clad, he traversed on foot the whole

extent of his diocese and of his province. When at

home he dwelt in a seminary with some of his

clergy. The redemption of captives occupied

^uch of his care. For their sakes he would earn

money by the toil of his own hands, tilling the

earth and planting vines.

For the same object, like many other prelates

of hallowed memory, he did not scruple to sell on
emergencies sacred church vessels, substituting

for them others of meaner material. He con-

tinued his studies, and was constant in medita-
tion and prayer. As a preacher, Hilaiy evidently

produced a great impression, not only by the

excellence of the matter contained in his sermons,

but likewise by his intonation and powers of

delivery. Indeed a poet of the day, by name
Livius, went so far as to declare that if St.

Augustine had come after Hilary he would have
been judged inferior.

Fulfilling as a teacher, in many respects, the

ideal to be set forth in after-time by Chaucer,

Hilary evidently did not fail in bestowing
reproof:

—

" If were any person obstinat.

What so he were of bighe or low estat.

Him wold be snibben sharply for the nones."

But his biographer assures us that his rebukes,

though terrible, were reserved for the proud
and worldly—" extitit rigidus, sed superbis ;

"

—

and tells us of Hilary interruptiug a sermon in

order to denounce, as unworthy of the Holy
Communion, a magistrate whom he had fruit-

lessly rebuked in private for partiality in his

judicial capacity.

The canons passed by the councils of Riez and
of Orange, over which Hilary presided in A.D.

439 and 442 respectively, are not of very great

importance, being, in the main, of a disciplinary

character. A rather curious case was, however,

treated at Riez. A presbyter, by name Arment-
arius, had been consecrated bishop of Embrun
(" Ebrednnum sen Ebrodunum"), by two bishops

only, in contravention of the Nicene canon,

which required the presence of three. The
consent of the comprovincial bishops and of the

metropolitan (i.e. Hilary himself) was also

wantmg. Armentarius was excluded from the

see, but, proving penitent, was permitted, under
some humiliating restrictions, to act as a chor-

episcopus. A special canon, the seventh, insists

strongly on the rights of the metropolitan.

It seems undeniable that Hilary was inclined

to press the claims of this last-named office to a

degree which must be considered one of usurpa-

tion
;
partly, perhaps, in regard to the geo-

graphical extent of the jurisdiction claimed by
him for the see of Aries, and certainly with
respect to the rights of the clergy, the laity, and
the comprovincial bishops. But before pro-

ceeding to the consideration of the important

contest with pope Leo, in which Hilary became
involved, it may be well to interpose a few
words on the semi-Pelagianism of which he has

been accused.

In the year 429, the very year in which Hilary

became bishop, two letters (numbered respectively

as 225 and 226 in the Benedictine edition of St.

Augustine) were addressed to the great bishop

of Hippo, one by Prosper, and one by another

Hilary, a layman. In the former, Prosper,

after recounting various shades of dissent mani-

fested in Southern Gaul from the Augustinian

teaching on predestination, expressly names
Hilary, bishop of Aries, as among the recal-
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citrants. But in mentioning this dissent, Prosper

not only refers in terms of high encomium to

Hilary ("praecipuae aactoritatis et spiritalinm

studiorum rirum "), but intimates that in all

other respects the bishop of Aries was an

admirer and supporter of Augustine's teaching.

He believed, indeed, that Hilary had some

intention of writing to Augustine for explanation

on the points at issue. The epistle of Hilary,

the layman, though its statement is more brief

and general, entirely confirms that of Prosper.

It is to this expression of sentiment that St.

Augustine is alluding, when, in the 21st chapter

of his book, De Bono Perseverantiae (torn. x. p.

852, ed. Ben.), addressed to the above-named

correspondents, he avows his gratitude for the

affection displayed towards him, though he is

surprised at the dissent from his own view. To
shew hb own consistency in the matter, Augustine

appmals to his reasonings in a letter addressed to

Simplicius, bishop of Milan, before the rise of

the Pelagian heresy.

If, on this evidence, and also from the respect

shewn by him to Faustus of Riez [Fac^tus

11)], we are comp)elled to class Hilary of Aries

with the semi-Pelagians, it must be recog-

nised that he is a supporter of their views in

their very mildest form. Few learned divines

of any Christian communion in our own day would
contend that it was incumbent on us to accept, as

a test of orthodoxy, all the anti-Pelagian pro-

positions set forth by St. Augustine. That Hilary

had some grounds for fearing that Augustine's

teaching might imperil the acknowledgment of

man's free agency is admitted by many of our

historians, as, for instance, by Canons Bright {Hist,

of Church, p. 307) and Robertson {Hist, of Chr.

Church, bk. iii. chaps, ii. and vii.). That Hilary's

sentiments on the subject did not involve him in

personal alienation, is shewn by the circumstance

that St. Germain of Auxerre [Germaxus], who
went twice over to Britain to contend against

Pelagianism, was a companion of the bishop of

Aries on, at least, one of his tours through
Gaul.

It was out of this tour, undertaken by Hilary

as metropolitaI^ that there arose the important

contest between the bishop of Aries and the

bishop of Rome, which ended in pro<^uring for

the Roman see a great increase of authority,

both in respect of territory and of power. The
struggle is in many respects a remarkable one.

Each side was well championed. Leo and Hilary

were men of saintly piety, earnest and energetic

in the discharge of their duties. Both con-

scientiously believed themselves to be in the

right ; both, it must be added, were apt to be

hasty and high-handed in carrying out their views

of ecclesiastical government. It will be necessary,

in the first place, to state the facts admitted on
both sides.

Hilary found at Besan^on (Vesontio), or,

according to some, at Vesonl, a bishop named
Chelidonius (al. Quelidonius or Celidonius, but
the guttural would probably be preserved in the

Gaul of that age), the validity of whose position

was assailed on two grounds, both certainly

savouring of the singular and formal rigorism

of the day. The Levitical precept (Lev. xxi.

7. 13, U, slightly modified in Ezekiel xliv. 22),

I

which forbade a priest to marry a widow, was

aspirant to the episcopate, even if he had so acted

while yet a layman. Again, the rule that

bishops should not judge in a case of blood was
pressed in such wise as to exclude from the

prelacy men who had preriously, as lay magis-

trates, on some occasions pronounced a sentence

of capital punishment.

Hilary held a council at Vienne in A.D. 444.

Its acts have not been formally recorded, but we
learn from Hilary's biographer, and also from

the testimony of Leo, that by its sentence Cheli-

donius was deposed from the episcopate. There-

upon Chelidonius appealed to Rome, and betook

himself in person thither. Although it was now
mid-winter, Hilary went on foot across the Alps.

After having performed his devotions at the

tombs of the apostles, he presented himself to

Leo, and respectfully requested the bishop of

Rome to act in conformity with the canons and

usages of the universal church. Persons who
had been juridically deposed were known to be

serving the altar in Rome. If, on inquiry, Leo

found this to be the case, let him, as quietly

and secretly as he pleased, put a stop to suck

violation of the canons. If Leo would not do

this, Hilary would simply return home again,

as he had not come to Rome with a view of

bringing forward any action or accusation. It

seems probable, however, that he would have
listened to Leo if the Roman bishop had been

content with suggesting a rehearing of the

cause in Gaul, a degree of interference often

allowed even to secular rulers by bishops, who
may be considered thoroughly anti-£rastian.

Leo declined to take this view of affairs.

Although Gaul was not, any more than Africa,

a {tortion of the Roman patriarchate, the Roman
pontiff resolved to assert over that region a claim

similar to that which he had just failed to

establish in Africa [Leo]. He summoned a
council, or at least a kind of conference, in

which Hilary, for the sake of peace, consented to

take part. Several bbhops were present, as also

Chelidonius himself. Hilary, with much plain-

ness of speech, defended his conduct. Leo had
him put under guard ; but the bishop contrived

to escape from his guards, and (apparently in

February, A.D. 445, so far as we can make out
the precise dates) returned to Aries. Leo pro-

ceeded with the case ; found the charge of

marriage with a widow not proven against Cheli-

donius ; and formally (as he bad already done
informally) pronounced him restored to his rank
of bishop and to his see.

But not content with the reversal a{ Hilary's

sentence, Leo proceeded to deprive the bishop of

Aries of his rights as a metropolitan, and to

confer them on the bishop of Vienne. He made
two further charges against Hilary ; one that

he had traversed Gaul attended by a band of

armed men ; the other, that he had hastily,

without waiting for any election on the part

of the clergy and laity, consecrated a new bishop

in the room of Projectus, a bishop (accord-

ing to Hilary, within his province), who was
at that time ill. Moreover, Leo availed himself

of his great influence with the reigning emperor,

Valentinian III., to obtain an imperial rescript

directed against Hilary, as one who was injaring

the |>eace of the church and rebelling against the

majesty of the empire. This celebrated document,

which virtually promises the support of the
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secular arm to the claim of the Roman pontiff

to be a universal bishop, was issued in A.D. 445,

and runs as follows :
" Ut Episcopis Gallicanis

omnibusque pro lege esset, quidquid apostolicae

sedis auctoritas sansisset : ita ut quisquis episco-

porum ad judicium Romani antistitis evocatus

venire neglexisset per moderatorem ejusdem
provinciae adesse cogeretur." This important

rescript was addressed to the celebrated general

Aetius.

It is obvious that few ecclesiastical writers can

pretend to come, with wholly unbiassed minds,

to the criticism of this controversy. We may
almost expect to be able to anticipate the com-
ments likely to proceed from the pen of a

Roman Catholic, a Lutheran, or an Anglicao

divine. To a certain extent this anticipation

would prove correct. Protestant historians, as

a rule, take the side of Hilary. But Roman
Catholics are much divided. Writers of the

ultramontane school, as Rohrbacher or the

Italian Gorini (cited in the recent edition of Dom
Ceillier), are severe upon Hilary, and profess to

regard the emperor's rescript as an English

judge might look upon a clause of an act, which
had only stated explicitly some principle always

recognised, and converted common law into

statute law. But the Galileans, as Quesnel and
Tillemont, stand up strongly in defence of Hilary

;

and it is not too much to say that the language

of Tillemont against Leo is far stronger than
that of dean Milman. The following remarks
must, of course, be read with that abatement,

which must be made for the prejudices of one

who does not suppose it likely that he should

entirely be able, on a question of this nature,

entirely to divest himself of all party bias and
prejudices.

On the side of Hilary it must be said, that his

conviction that the see of Aries gave him metro-
political power over the whole of Gaul, was
based upon no small amount of cogent testimony.

The case in favour of this view has been ably

summed up by Natalis Alexander {Hist. Eccles.

sec. v. cap. v. art. 8), and by the Rev. W. Kay in

a note subjoined to the Oxford translation of

Fleury (London, 1844). But if it hold good for

the case of Chelidonius, it is not equally clear

for that of Projectus. That Hilary should make
his escape from Rome, when he found the secular

authority employed to detain him, was only
natural and most justifiable. That he should

himself take soldiers with him in making his own
visitations may be reasonably ascribed (in ac-

cordance with the suggestion of Fleury) to the

disturbed state of the country. In the affair of

Projectus he may have strayed beyond the ill-

defined limits of his province, and most certainly

violated canonical rule. But there is no reason

to doubt that such a man as Hilary, in so acting,

really believed that Projectus would not recover,

and was anxious to provide against an emergency.
As for the exceeding freedom of language
employed by Hilary in the presence of Leo, a

freedom which greatly shocked Leo and probably
some others among the audience,* it must be

remembered that the bishop of Aries was always
accustomed to speak very plainly. Moreover, as

• They were regarded, says Hilary's biographer, as
words " quae nuUus laicomm dicere, nnllos sacei-dotum

posset audire."

a friend of Hilary, the prefect Auxiliaris sub-
sequently observed : " Roman ears were very
delicate."

Those who are willing to accept these pleas

on behalf of Hilary do not thereby commit
themselves to unreserved censure on the action

of pope Leo. The encouragement to interference

in the affairs of Southern Gaul was undeniably
very great. Strong as was the case for the

jurisdiction of Aries over most of the Gallican

sees, its authority over Narbonensian Gaul had
long been contested, and claimed for the bishop

of Vienne. At least one contest between Gallic

bishops, that of Patroclus of Aries against

Proculus of Marseilles, had already been carried

to a former bishop of Rome, Zosimus, in A.D.

422 (some two and twenty years before the case

of Hilary), though the result had not been en-

couraging to the partisans of Rome, inasmuch
as Zosimus misjudged it, and his successor,

Boniface, referred it back again to the prelates

of Gaul.* But Leo, though at times dwelling

more upon St. Peter's confession of faith than

on his personal position, yet in all his letters

bearing on the contest with Hilary, repeats

continually the text (St. Matt. xvi. 18) on which
other bishops of Rome had dwelt so much, and
which stands emblazoned in the cupola of St.

Peter's. He appeals to it, as if no other inter-

pretation had ever been heard of, as if it were

in itself the sole and suiBcient justification for

his conduct.

In addition to all other advantages Leo enjoyed,

as we have seen, the unhesitating support of the

emperor. His recourse to such aid has been

severely censured ; and Tillemont has declared

concerning the famous law of June 6, A.D. 445,

in words which have often been cited, that " in

the eyes of those who have any love for the

church's liberty or any knowledge of her disci-

pline, it will bring as little honour to him whom
it praises, as of injury to him whom it condemns

"

(Tillem. M^moires Eccles. torn. xv. art. xx. p. 83).

But it must be owned that few ecclesiastics have

been able to resist the temptation of availing

themselves of the support of the state, when
it is sure to be exercised in what they believe

to be a right direction. Certainly, Baronius (as

Tillemont naturally adds) is fully justified in

appealing to this act of Valentinian as a proof

of the powerful aid lent by the emperors towards

establishing the greatness and authority of the

popes.

Still on the part of Valentinian III. this step

is not surprising. Leo was, even as a citizen, a

man of great mark and political weight at

Rome ; and to a Roman emperor of the 5th

century, already accustomed to see in the

bishop of Rome a man wielding a kind of co-

ordinate authority with himself, it would seem

as natural that the orthodox clergy of Southern

Gaul, who were all of pure Roman or Gallo-

Roman i-ace, should carry out the mandates of

the see of Rome, as that prefects and secular

officers should obey the orders of the court of

Ravenna. The fact that Gaul was not properly

included in the patriarchate of Rome, however
important from an ecclesiastical point of view,

would probably seem to the emperor a fine

* These points are stated with much i^lnesE and

candonr by Milman (jMt. Chrittianity, vol, L chap. Iv.).
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distinction not worthy of being taken into

account. It has been urged that the circum-

stance of pope Hilarius, the successor of Leo,

having appealed to Valentinian's rescript, rather

than to anv earlier document in support of the

claims of Rome over Gaul, is tantamount to an

admission that any pretension of such nature

was previously unknown. But it is possible to

press this argument too far. A claimant of

authority may be glad to lay hold of a weapon
so serviceable as a recent decision, which is clear,

dogmatic, and seemingly supported by the con-

joined sanction of church and state, without

necessarily admitting thereby that he could not

allege anything from antiquity. That Cheli-

donius at once bethought himself of appealing

to Rome, and that Hilary expected to be comjtelled

to rehear the case, are evidences that the

crosier of the Roman see had by this time in

some degree ovei-shadowed the independence of

the Gallican episcopate. But it is nevertheless

true that the extent of Leo's claim was a real

novelty, and marks an epoch in the history of

the pontificate.

That Leo was not only sincere in his con-

viction respecting the rightfulness of his claim,

but that he also believed its development to

be a blessing, and perhaps a necessity, for

Christendom is very possible. Nevertheless, if

oar acquaintance with the remarkable gifts

of this great pontiff, with the learning, the

acuteness, the courage, which vindicate his

claims to canonization, dispose us to judge

gently his conduct in the contest with St. Hilary,

it must be said that we are extending to St. Leo

a degree of charitableness, of which he has not

in this case set us an example. To put the worst
possible construction on all the acts of such a
man as the bishop of Aries was a grievous fault.

But of this fault, in a very aggravated form, Leo
must, before any fair tribunal, be pronounced
unquestionably guilty. The letter of the pope,

which goes most fully into the case, is simply
unpardonable. To call the departure of Hilary
from Rome a base flight (tv,rpis ftuja) is strong

language. But that Leo, himself so prone to

make use of the secular arm, should complain of

Hilary for travelling accompanied by soldiers ; and
that he should attribute Hilary's hasty consecra-

tion of a successor to Projectus to a desire to kill

the invalid bishop, and deceive the substituted

presbyter, is an outrage upon all fairness and
decency.'

Of the remaining four years of Hilary's life,

after his return to Gaul, wc know little more,
than that they were as incessantly occupied with
the discharge of his duties as the earlier ones.

Practically the acts of Leo do not appear to have
affected his position (see Hallam, Middle Ages,
vol. ii. c. vii. pt. i. and Flenry), and Hilary never
acknowledged their validity. Yet that they
were not wholly ignored is shewn by an appeal
to Leo, made after Hilary's death, for the restora-

tion of its ancient metropolitical rights to the
•ee of Aries. The attempts of Hilary to conci-

liate Leo by the remonstrances of friends availed

niLARIUS AEELAT. 1

.
< As this may 8«em an overstatement it is desirable

to give the ijatxMima verba. " Non erp> Hilarius tain

stndnit episcopnm consecrare, qnam enm pottos qui
aegrotabat, occidere ; et ipsnm, qnem superposuit, mali
•rdinando, decipere."

but little. But when, after the death of Hilary,

which occurred on May 5, a.u. 449, the prelates

of the provinces announced to Leo that the elec-

tion of a successor had fallen on Ravennius, who
had been duly consecrated, Leo wrote an acknow-
ledgment, which sounds like a virtual retracta-

tion of his imputations on the motives and cha-
racter of Hilary, and at length most justly

entitled him a man " of holy memory."
Writings.—The great importance of one com-

position ascribed to the pen of Hilary renders it

desirable to consider the uncertain before the

certain writings. Waterland, as is well known,
devotes one chapter of his Critical History of
the Athanasian Creed to an argument in sup-
port of the belief that Hilary of Aries was
the author of the (so-called) Creed of St.

Athanashis. This view, if it could be proved,
would of course be a fact of great importance,
not only with reference to the career of Hilary,

but also in its general bearing upon chnrch
history, and theological science. But Waterland
does not " pretend to strict certainty " on the
subject, and it cannot be alleged that subsequent
research has raised his view above the ptositioa

of an ingenious conjecture. To regard the
authorship of Hilary as unproven does not, it

need hardly be said, necessitate the adoption of a
late date (see The Ath'jnasii-m Creed, by the Rev.

G. W. Ommaney, M.A., London, 1875), nor the
rejection of the view that this creed may owe
its origin to Southern Gaul.

Among other doubtful works assigned by some
to Hilary of Aries must be classed certain poems
on sacred subjects. These are as follows :—1.

Poema de septem fratriints Maccdbaeis ah Antiocho
Epiphane interfectis. This may be found in

Sicard's Antidot. cont. omn. Haereses, 1528 (there

ascribed, however, to Victorinus AferX in a
Sylloge Poetarum Christianorum, published at
Lyons in 1605, and in more than one Bihliotheca

Patrum. 2. A poem, more frequently attributed

to Prosi)er Aquitanus, and generally included in

hb works, entitled Carmen de Dei Protidentid.

3. Carmen in Genesim. This poem (which, like

the two preceding, is in hexameters) has been
more often ascribed to the earlier Hilary, the
bishop of Poitiers. Accordingly it was printed

in the edition of that father's works by Miraeus
(Paris, 1544), in several collections of patristic

writmgs, and separately by Morellus (Paris,

1559) and Weitzius (Franconiae, 1625). The
Benedictine editors reject it with some indigna-
tion from the genuine works of Hilary of Poi-

tiers; remarking, however, that this decision

does not involve an adjudication of it to Hilary
of Aries. But despite faults—theological, gram-
matical, and metrical—the poem is curious as

being a real attempt at that blending of the

Christian and the classic elements of literature,

which was displayed in after ages so brilliantly,

though after all with questionable success, by
such able scholars as the Jesuit Casimir and the

Presbyterian Buchanan. Two lines refer, with
some terseness of expression, to the three children

and the prophet Daniel.

" Hinc inter flammas paert cantare parati,

Et pner impasti quern noa tetigere teones."

One other brief narrative has been ascrib<>d to

the pen of Hilary, but it is more than doubtfuL
Aries kept a commemoration of a local Christiao
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celebrity, St. Genesius, wno (like Porphyrius in

the time of Julian) was believed to have beea

suddenly converted, while ignorantly mimick-
ing Christian rites upon the stage. On one of

these anniversaries, a bridge over that branch of

the Rhone, on which the city stands, broke

down. This was no uncommon occurrence, but

the narrator declares that, on this occasion,

though a crowd of men, women, and children

was passing over, no one was injured. To what
else, he asks, can such a result be ascribed, save

to the intervention of Christ, vouchsafed doubt-

less to the intercession of His martyr Genesius ?

This narrative is given by the BoUandists in their

account of St. Genesius, under the date of

Aug. 25. They argue on chronological grounds

against the opinion of Quesnel, who ascribes the

document to Honoratus. But this negation,

which is probably well-founded, does not prove

Hilary to be its author. Neither in tone nor

style does it resemble the remnant of Hilary's

compositions , and, with the majority of critics,

we feel disposed to regard it as spurious.

But although the above-named specimens of

verse and prose must all be ranked as extremely

doubtful, we have the authority of Hilary's bio-

grapher for asserting that he did compose some
poetry (versus), wrote many letters, an explana-

tion of the creed (Symboli Expositio—this is a

main element in Waterland's argument), and
also sermons for all the church's festivals

(Hiymiliae in totius anni Festivitates). These were
apparently extant when Honoratus wrote. We
have now only the two following :

—

1. Epistola ad Eucherium Episcopum Lugdti-

nensem [Eucherius (1)].—^This brief letter was
published by Barralis, a.d. 1613, in the Chrono-

logia Lerinensis, It is also given in the Bibl. Pair.

Miix. tom. vii. issued at Lyons in 1667 ; and was
reissued by Quesnel and by John Salinas. (The
last-named, a canon of the church of St. John
Lateran at Rome, brought out a complete edition

of Hilary of Aries, in 1731, in conjunction with
the works of Vincent of L^rins.) It would not

be easy, within the short compass of some fifteen

lines, to give a more favourable idea of modesty,

and of a friendly admiration of his correspondent,

than is here accomplished. To Hilary's regret,

the demand of a restoration of certain books by
Eucherius has only left him time for a cursory

but most admiring perusal. He trusts that the

heavy and persistent rains now falling may not

damage the volumes; would be glad of a visit

from their author, that he might ask for expla-

nation of some difficulties ; and, failing that,

would even be thankful to be allowed the so-

journ with him of some youthful student, whom
Eucherius has trained.

2. Vita Sancti Honorati Arelatensis Episcopi.—
This may be read in the collections named above

(at p. 1228, tom. vii. of the Lyons collection),

and with varying texts in the Bollandist collec-

tion, Acta Sanctorum, for Jan. 16, and at p. 11

of tom. ii. The following is a fair specimen of

its style. (Something of what many would con-

sider a modern feeling may be traced in the

appeal to the moral miracles exemplified by
Honoratus, and in the reference to the crown of

martyrdom attainable in times of peace.) "

magna et inclyta, Honorate, tua gloria ! Non
indiguit meritum tuum signis probari. Ii)sa

enim conversatio tua, plena virtutibus et admira-

tionis novitate praecelsa, perpetuum quoddam
signum ministravit. Multa quidera tibi divi-

nitus signorum specie, indulta novimus, qui-
cunque propius assistebamus, sed in his tu mini-

mam partem tuam cmnputabas ; majusque
tibi gaudium erat, qubd meiita et virtutes tuas
Christus scriberet, quam quod sigua homines
notarent. Hahet et pax Mariyres suos ; Christi

enim tu perpetuus, quam diu in corpore moratus
es, testis fuisti." [J. G. C]

HILAEIUS (18) (HiLARUs), bishop of Rome
from Nov. 19 (or 17, BoUand.) 461 to Sept. 10,

467, during nearly six years, having succeeded
Leo I. after a vacancy of nine days. He was a
native of Sardinia, the son of one Crispus, and at

the time of his election archdeacon of Rome. He
had been sent, when a deacon, as one ofthe legates

of pope Leo to the council at Ephesus called

Latrocinium (449), held by order of the emperor
Theodosius under the presidency of Dioscorus of

Alexandria. When all the other members of
this council had been intimidated into signing

a blank paper, to be filled up with a sentence of

condemnation and deposition against Flavianus

of Constantinople, the papal legates alone refused

to sign. Flavianus had previously, on his con-

demnation being pronounced by Dioscorus,

delivered an appeal in writing to these legates

;

on which occasion Hilarius is especially men-
tioned by Prosper, Leo's secretary, and in the
acts of the council, as having boldly protested

against the sentence. After the council, Flavianus
having died from the violent treatment he had
undergone, Hilarius, fearing with reason the like

usage, escaped from Ephesus by night in disguise,

and travelled by by-roads till he was safe ia

Italy. His conduct on this occasion has pro-

cured for him the title of Confessor. A letter

from Hilarius, addressed after his return to the

empress Pulcheria, gives an account of these

transactions (Baron, ad ann. 449, and Act. Condi.

Chalced.). His short pontificate is chiefly

memorable for his assertion of the authority of

the see of Rome in Gaul and Spain. His pre-

decessor, Leo, during his struggle with St.

Hilary of Aries for supremacy over the churches

of Gaul, hiid obtained from the emperor Valen-

tinian III. a famous rescript (445) confirming

such supremacy to the fullest extent both in

Gaul and elsewhere [Leo] ; and to such extent

it was accordingly claimed by Hilarius. Soon
after his accession (Jan. 25, 462) he wrote to

Leontius, bishop of Aries and exarch of the

provinces of Narbonensian Gaul, announcing the

event, and referring to the deference due to the

Roman see. In times past there had been dis-

putes about jurisdiction between the bishops of

Aries and Vienne, in the course of which the

popes had asserted their claim to adjudicate
;

and pope Zosiraus (417-419) had assigned to the

bishop of Aries, as his own vicar, jurisdiction

over the aforesaid provinces, including Vienne,

Lyons, Narbonensis prima and secunda, and the

maritime Alps. In the same year Hilarius wrote

a second letter to the same Leontius in reply to

one received from him. Leontius had warmly
and deferentially congratulated the pope on his

accession, exhorting him to tread in the steps of

his predecessor, and to continue the favour

shewn to the see of Aries, and protect it against

opponents of its jurisdiction. The pope, in hi»
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reply, commends his correspondent's deference

to St. Peter, and desires that the discipline of

the Roman church should prevail in all churches,

so that, as there was but one faith, there should

be but oue discipline. A third letter, still in

the same year, brings such discipline to bear.

The occasion of it was this. Rusticus, metro-
politan of Narbonne, had nominated his arch-

deacon Hermes as his own successor, but had
failed in obtaining from pope Leo an approval

of his nomination. Nevertheless, on the death

of Rusticus, Hermes had been accepted by the

clergy and people of Narbonne as their metro-
politan bishop. On this, Frederic, son of

Dietrich, king of the West Goths, himself an
Arian, wfto had previously prevented this same
Hermes from obtaining the see of Biterrae

(Beziers) to which Rusticus had appointed him,
wrote to acquaint the pope with the " wicked
usurpation " and " execrable presumption " of

Hermes in intruding himself into the see of

Narbonne. Accordingly Hilarius wrote this

third letter to Leontius. Its purport was to

blame him for allowing the transaction without
reporting it to the apostolic see, the appointment
by a bishop of his own successor being regarded
as uncanonical. It begins : " We are amazed to

find you so forgetful of Christian law as not to

hare acquainted us with the iniquitous things

that have happened in a province belonging to

your monarchy, that we might correct what you
cannot or will not." He repeats the language
of Frederic, calling the intrusion of Hermes a
wicked usui-pation and execrable presumption,
and requires Leontius to send to Rome a state-

ment of the aSair, signed by himself and other

bishops (Hil. Ep. viL Labbe). The matter was
now brought before a synod assembled at Rome
by Hilarius (462), where many bishops happened
to be present at the time to celebrate the anni-
versary of the pope's accession. In this synod
the promotion of Hermes was declared un-
canonical, and he was accordingly degraded from
the rank of metropolitan, but, " out of great
indulgence, and for the sake of peace," allowed
to retain his see. The power of ordaining bishops

was transferred during the life of Hermes to the
oldest bishop of the province, but was to return to

the see of Narbonne after his death. Hilarius

notified this decision in a letter dated Dec. 3,

462, to the bishops of the provinces of Vienne,
Lyons, Narbonensis prima and secunda, and
the Pennine Alps, which letter also contained

regulations for the discipline of the church in

Gaul ; among other things that the bishops
of the aforesaid provinces Vere to assemble
yearly under the presidency of the bishop of

Aries (Hil. Ep. viii. Labbe).

In 463, Hilarius a^ain interposed in the affairs

of the Church in Gaul ; and on this occasion

not only Leontius, but also Mamertus, metro-
politan of Vienne, a man celebrated for his

saintliness, fell under his displeasure. The old

disputes about jurisdiction between Aries and
Vienne have been already spoken of. The city

Diae Vocontiorum (Die in Dauphine') had been
assigned by pope Leo to the jurisdiction of
Aries ; but Mamertus had, notwithstanding,
ordained a bishop of that see. Hilarius again
derived his information from an Arian prince

;

this time from Gundriac, the Burgundian king.

Accordingly he wrote another severe letter to

I

Leontius, censuring him, as before, for not having

apprized the holy see, and charging him to in-

vestigate the matter in a synod, and then send

to himself a synodal letter giving a true

account of it. Mamertus seems to have con-

tinued to assert his claim to jurisdiction in spite

of the pope ; for in the February of the following

year (464) we find two more letters from
Hilarius, a general one to the Galilean bishops,

and another to various bishops addressed by

name, in the former of which he accuses

Mamertus of presumption and prevarication,

threatens to deprive him of his metropolitan

rank, and disallows the bishops whom he had
ordained till confirmed by Leontius. The second

of these two letters is noteworthy for the fact

that in it the pope rests his claim to supremacy
over Gaul on imperial as well as ecclesiastical

law ; alluding, we may suppose, to the rescript

of Valentinian above alluded to. "He (i. e.

Mamertus) could not abrogate any portion of

the right appointed to our brother Leontius by
my predecessor of holy memory ; since it has

been decreed by the law of Christian princes

that whatsoever the prelate of the apostolic see

may, on his own judgment, have pronounced to

churches and their rulers, for the quiet of all

priests of the Lord and the observance of disci-

pline itself in the removal of confusions, is to be

reverently received and tenaciously observed
;

nor can those things ever be upset which shall

be supported by both ecclesiastical and royal

injxmction." (Hilar. Epp. ii. x. si. Labbe.)

It is a curious circumstance of this dispute, as

well as of the earlier one between Leo the Great
and Hilary of Aries, that the principal persons

concerned in them, those so severely objurgated

by the popes as well as the popes themselves,

are in the Calendar of Saints. Baronius finds it

needful to account for St. Leo and St. Hilarius

having so bitterly inveighed against St. Hilary

and St. Mamertus by saying that popes may be
deceived on matters of fact, and, under the

pi ^possession of false accusations, persecute the
innocent. (Baron, ad ann. 464.)

In 465 Hilarius exercised over the Spanish
Church the authority already brought to bear
on that of Gaul, but in the Spanish case on
appeal. Two questions came before him. First,

Silvanus, bishop of Calchorra, had been guilty

of three offences against the canons. He had
ordained bishops without the knowledge or con-

sent of his metropolitan, Ascanius of Tarragona
;

he had ordained one bishop in another province
;

he had latterly conducted such ordinations

alone, unassisted by other bishops. Ascanius
and his suffragans had in 464 sent a synodal

letter on the subject to the pope, requesting

directions. (^Inter Hilar. Epp. Ep. ii. Labbe.)

Secondly, Nundinarius, bishop of Barcelona,

had nominated one Irenaens, bishop of another

see, as his own successor; and, after his death,

the nomination was confirmed by the metropoli-

tan Ascanius and his suffragans. But, as if

feeling some doubt on the matter, they wrote to

the pope, on the suggestion of Vincentins, duke
of Tarragona, desiring his concurrence, and
acknowledging the primacy of St. Peter's see

Both these letters were considered in a synod of
bishops again being held at Rome on the anni-

versary of his accession. On the second case it

was decided that Irenaeus should quit the see of
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Barcelona, and return to his former one, and
that some one of the clergy of Barcelona should
be selected by Ascanius and consecrated. The
reason alleged was not only the unlawfulness of

translations, but still more the necessity of

putting a stop to the notion, said to be not un-
common in Spain, of the episcopate being capable

of being devised by will, as if it were hereditary.

The other case, that of Silvanus, in regard (as

the pope said in his letter on the subject) to the

necessity of the times, and because the whole
case against him was not altogether clear, was
leniently dealt with. The Spanish bishops were
ordered to condone his uncancnical acts, and the
bishops ordained by him were confirmed by the

pope, on condition of their being neither

deuterogamists, nor persons who had married
others than virgins, nor illiterate, nor maimed,
nor such as had undergone public penance. But
similar proceedings were prohibited for the
future. (Hilar. Epp. i. ii. iii. and Concil. Rom.
xlviii. Labbe.)

In 467 the new emperor Anthemius, having
come to Rome to take possession of the Western
empire, was induced by one Philothens, a heretic

of the Macedonian persuasion, whom he had
brought with him, to issue a general edict of

toleration for heretics. This edict was, however,
revoked before coming into effect ; and pope
Gelasius (^Ep. ad Episc. Dardan.) says that this

was due to Hilarius having in the church of St.

Peter remonstrated with the emperor, and
induced him to promise on oath that he would
allow no schismatical assemblies in Rome. In

the same year Hilarius died.

He appears in the Roman Calendar as a saint

and confessor, his day being Sept. 10. In

remembrance of his deliverance at Ephesus from
the trials that procured him the title of con-

fessor, he built, after he became pope, in the

baptistery of Constantine near the Lateran,

two chapels dedicated to St. John Baptist and
St. John the Evangelist, to the latter of whom
he attributed his deliverance. The chapel to

the Evangelist bore the inscription, " Liberator!

suo Johanni Evangelistae, Hilarus famulus
Christi." (Bolland. citing Caesar Rasponus.)

Anastasius Bibliothecarius describes at length

his various costly gifts to churches, and orna-

mentation of them ; and speaks of his founda-

tion of monasteries to St. Laurentius and St.

Balneus, of an oratory to St. Stephen " in bap-

tisterio Lateranensi," and of two libraries in the

same place. He adds, " In urbe Roma con-

stituit ministeriales qui circuirent constitutas

stationes " ; also, that he was buried at St.

Laurentius' church in a crypt near the body of

the blessed bishop Sixtus. It is said to have

been at his instance that Victorinus Aquitanus

compiled his Paschal cycle, " considerans Theo-

phili Alexandrini episcopi cyclum jam in

declivum labentem." (Baron, ad ann. 463,

quoting Gennad. de Vir. Illustr. c. 88.) Baronius

adds (in loc. citat.) that Bede attributes the cycle

rather to Victor, bishop of Capua ; " sed com-
plures testantur haec de Victorino." The extant

writings of Hilarius are his letters referred to

above. A letter quoted as his in the acts of the

second council of Nice, adducing a passage from

St. Chrysostom in favour of image-worship, is

spurious. Anastasius mentions his decreta sent

to various parts, confirming thesj^nods of Nice,-

HILARIUS

Ephesus, and Chalcedon, condemuing Eutyches,
Nestorius, and all heretics, and confirming the
domination and primacy of the holy Catholic and
apostolic see. In the Roman council held under
him A.D. 465, above referred to, five canons were
promulgated, debarring deuterogamists, those

who had married other than virgins, penitents,

illiterate, or maimed persons from ordination,

and forbidding dying bishops to nominate their

successors. {Condi. Bom. xlviii. Labbe.)

[J. B-y.]
HILAEIUS (19) (Hilarus), bishop of

Ameria (Amelia), was present A.D. 465 at the
council held at Rome. He was succeeded in the
following year by Tiburtinus. (Mansi, vii. 959

;

Ughelli, Jtal. Sacr. i. 335 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese

dCItal. V, 196.) [R. S. G.]

HILARIUS (20), bishop of Conversano, pre-

sent at the third synod under pope Symmachns
in Oct. 501, according to the reckoning of Dahn
(Die Konige der Germanen, iii. 209), who adopts,

with a slight alteration, the arrangement of

Hefele (§ 220). (Mansi, viii. 253.)

[A. H. D. A.]
HILARIUS (21), bishop of Photice, who

signed the synodic epistle of Vetus Epirus to

pope Hormisdas in 516. (Mansi, viii. 405

;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 143.) [C. H.]

HILARIUS, bishop of Mende, [Hilarus.]

HILARIUS of Novaria. [Ftlacrius.]

HILARIUS of Perga. [Hilarianus (2).]

HILARIUS (22), seventh bishop of Digne,

succeeding Portianus, and followed by Heraclius,

was present at the fifth council of Orleans, A.D.

549, the second of Clermont in the same year,

and the fifth of Aries in 554. (Mansi, ix. 136,

144, 703 ; Gall. Christ, iii. 1113.) [S. A. B.]

HILARIUS (23), first bishop of Carcassonne,

commemorated June 3. His age is uncertain,

save that the ancient martyrology of this church
places him under the Arians — an indefinite

expression, however, since the Visigoths ruled

the district from the 5th to the 8th century,

and were not converted from Arianism till the

end of the 6th. Hilarius may have lived about
the latter date. He is commemorated at Car-

cassonne conjointly with St. Valerius, but there

is reason to conjecture that they are in fact the

same person (Gall. Ch. vi. 863 ; Boll. Acta SS.

Jun. i. 291). [R. T. S.]

HILARIUS (24), metropolitan bishop of
Salamis (Constantia), in Cyprus. He probably
lived during the first half of the 7th century,

celebrated both as a man of sanctity and of

learning, and as a converter of heretics to the

Church. (Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 1048

;

Lusignano, Chorograffia di Cipro, p. 25.) [L. D.]

HILARIUS (26), bishop of Complutum
(Alcald de Henares) from about 623 to about 648.

He appeared at the fourth council of Toledo (A.D.

633), his signature preceding those of forty-five

bishops. He also subscribed the acts of the fifth,

sixth, and seventh councils, in all of which he
took the first place among the suffragans

present. His pontificate must have lasted about

twenty-five years, and is contemporary with th»
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great oatbarst of monastic enthusiasm in the

neighbouring Vierzo under St. Fructcoscs.

(Aguirre-CaUlani, iii. 385, 405, 413, 423 ; Esp.

Sagr. vii. 184.) [AsTUKlUS.] [M. A. W.]

HELARITS (26) (Alarits, Alabictjs), bishop

of Auria, or Orense. His signature appears as

sixth among those of the third council of Braga,

in A.D. S75, which was attended by eight bishops,

and twenty-sixth among those of the thirteenth

council of Toledo, which was attended by forty-

eight bishops (Esp. Sag. xviL 45; CoUcdon de

Canones de la Igl^ia EgpaHolcL, IL 512, 660).

[F. D.]

HTLAEIUS (27), bishop of Toulouse, com-
memorated May 21 ; remarkable for his devotion

to the memory of St. Satnminus. He is placed

next or next but one to Satuminus, who is

assigned to the 3rd century, but his period is

not ascertained. (Boll. Acta SS. Mai. v. 11

;

Gadl. Chr. lui. 4; Ruinart, Acta Sine. 132.)

[R. T. S.]

HTLAEIUS (28) L akd II. respectively first

and seventh bishops of the Veromandui, before

the 6th centnrv when the see was fixed at

Xoyon. (GaU, Ch. ix. 979.) [R. T. S.]

HILARIUS (29), martyr with Proclos in

the reign of Trajan ; commemorated July 12.

They were natives of Ancyra, zealous and suc-

cessful preachers of the faith. When Proclns,

who was the first seized, was being led to execu-

tion, he met Hilarios, who was his kinsman, and
sainted him, whereupon Hilarias was apprehended
and beheaded. (Basil. Menol. iiL 163.)

[C. H.]

HILAEIUS (80), a Roman official, writer of

the imperial order to the vicar of Africa con-

cerning the joumev back of bishops from Aries

(ifon. Vet. Dcm. p.' 212, ed. Oberthur).

[H. W. P.]

HILARIUS (31), a deacon of Rome, sent by
Liberius bishop of Rome as legate with Locifer

bishop of Cagliari and Pancratius a presbyter

to the emperor Constantius. He was at Milan
in that capacity when violent measures were
taken against the Catholics by the Arians in the

council of A.D. 355. He was personally a great
sufferer for his loyalty to the faith of Nicaea.

(Hieronym. de Vir. Illust. 95, in Migne, Patrol.

Lat. xxiii. 697 ; Mansi, iii. 243-247.) He subse-

quently joined the followers of Lucifer, and
wrote in their interest on the re-baptism of
heretics (Hieronym. Diil. adv. Luciferian. 21,

27, in Patr. Lat. xxxiii. 175, 182); but seems to

have become reconciled before the death of
Damasns, A.D. 384. He is thought to have
been the author of the Comment, in XIII. Epp.

'•' Fault attributed to St. Ambrose [cf.

P.IC8 (6), Ambrosiaster], and also of the
itUmes Veteris et Noci Testamenti appended

to the works of St, Augustine. (Patr. Lat. xxxv.
2206 ; Bellarmine, de Script. Eccl. 76 ; Gamier,
Appendix ii. ad part IL Op. Mar. Mercat. in Patr.
Lat. xlviii. 316-320.) [T. W. D.]

HILARIUS (32X a friend of Basil's school-

days, for whom he had always felt affection and
admiration. We have one letter of Basil's to him,
written A.D. 375, expressing the severe disap-

Kintment it had been to him on his arrival at
j

izimon to find he had left it a few days before.

as he had much desired to confer with him on
the troubled state of the church and his own
privat* distresses. His sorrow at missing him
was much increased by the failure in the trans-
mission of a letter Hilarius had written to him
on ecclesiastical matters. Hilarius was in bad
health, and Basil exhorts him to patient endn-
rance. (BasU. Episi. 212 [370].) [E. V.]

HILARIUS (33), ST., priest and confessor at

Oise (Aviciacns), a village about eight miles
from Sens. According to tradition he died at

the close of the 4th century at Oise, where his

body lay till the year 841, when St. Aldricus
archbishop of Sens translated it to Sena
(Sept. 23). Nothing trustworthy is known of
him, or even where he lived. The legendary
Lectiones make him a relative and godson of
Hilary of Poitiers. His dav of commemoration
is July 1. (Boll. Acta SS Jul. L 39-42.)

[S A.B.]

HtLARIUS (34)—Sept. 27. Martyr at Sion
in Valais during the Vandal irruptions in the 4th
or 5th century. (J/orf, Usuard.) £G. T. S.")

HILARIUS (85), or HILARUS, a presbyter,
who sent to St. Augustine, c a.d. 414, a letter

with sundry questions as to opinions held by
certain persons at Syracuse, chiefly relating to
Pelagianism. They are as follows :

—

1. Whether man can be free from sin, and of
himself keep God's commandments ?

2. Whether an infant, dying without baptism,
can be saved ?

3. Whether a rich man, even if he keep God'*
commandments, can enter into the kingdom of
heaven without first parting with his riches ?

4. Whether oaths are lawful ?

5. Whether the church, which onght to be
spotless (Eph. V. 27), is the one which is visible,

or the one to which we look forward ? For some
held that it is possible for the visible church to
be so (Aug. Ep. 156).

To these questions Augnstiae replies at
length {Ep. 157).

I. As to freedom from sin, let those who think
this possible look at 1 John i. 8. Let them
remember the prayer which our Lord gave to His
apostles, and to all Christians, in which forgive-
ness of sins forms one of the petitions ; also tha
confession of sin made by Daniel (Dan. ix. 20).
A broad distinction must be made between the
guilt of those who, having been preserved bv
God's grace from great crimes, have endeavoured
to make amends for their fanlts by pravers and
alms, and those who, on the ground that no one
is free from sin, give themselves up to self-

indulgence. As to capacity of righteousness
without help, this notion is refuted (a) by the
Lord's Prayer, which prays that we may not be
led into temptation

; (6) by the ninth command-
ment, which forbids sinful appetite

; (c) by the
close connexion of the law with Christ, Who is

said to be its completion (Rom. x. 4), though the
Jews put Him to death

; (d) by the terms of our
Lord's mission, Who came as the great physician,
to call not righteous persons but sinners to
repentance. Those who want Him not are like
insane persons, of whom we know that the
greater the disease the less is their call for the
physician. Our free-will, therefore, belongs to
US, not in order that we may reject Divine help.
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but that we may seek it in prayer. We possess

nothing but what we have received (2 Cor. x. 17).

Let us, therefore, not presume upon our gifts,

for God resists the proud, but use the means
which He gives for imjiroving them.

II. As to salvation of unbaptized infants :—if

the sin of Adam has infected the race from birth

(Rom. V. 12-19), and there can be no new birth

except in Christ, this principle must necessarily

apply to infants, though it must be completed
by release from the guilt of subsequent trans-

gression by application of the same remedy.
Thus it was to Christ, God and man, and not to

mere obedience to law, nor to exercise of free-will,

that the patriarchs looked by faith for salvation.

As by Adam came death, so by Christ alone

comes salvation. It is on the same ground only

that we can hope for pardon, whether as infants

or as actual transgressors, for it is only through
Christ that the former can be released from the

guilt of sin. This doctrine is opposed by many,
by some oven at Carthage, especially by Celestius,

who, however, was compelled unwillingly to

admit the necessity of Christ's redemption even
for infants.

III. As regards the case of rich men, the
question appears to be met (a) by the instances

of Abraham and Jacob, (b) by the fact that in

the parable Lazarus was not accepted because he
was poor, nor Dives rejected because he was
rich ; and if in reply to this it be said that in the

former cases men had not yet been bidden, as

afterwards they were by the Gospel, to sell their

goods and give the value to the poor, the answer
is, that in order to attain eternal life our Lord
bade the man who asked Him what he was to do,

not to sell his goods but to keep the command-
ments. It was in order to attain perfection

that Christ recommended the former course to

him. So St. Paul exhorts rich men to make
good use of their wealth, and though both he
and our Lord warn us of the danger of riches,

yet the latter reminds us that with God nothing
is impossible (Matt. xix. 16, 22, 26 ; 1 Tim. vi.

17, 19). A distinction must also be drawn be-

tween " leaving " and " selling " (Matt. xix.

29). A Christian ought to be ready, if necessary,

to " leave," i.e. give up everything for Christ's

sake, riches, relatives, wife, even though he may
not be called on to do so (Luke xiv. 26, 27, 33).

There is reason to think that some of those who
are so loud in condemning the rich are themselves

living on their contributions. But as for himself,

says Augustine, he has acted on the principle of

giving up his possessions, although he had but
little to give up : but it was not a point of little

or much ; that he had gained by the sacrifice he

was well assured
;
yet he would not condemn

others.

IV. V. The other questions must be passed

over briefly. The church contains good and bad

fish. Oaths should be avoided as much as pos-

sible, but there are many expressions used by St.

Paul which are equivalent to oaths, as " God is

my witness," and the like. It is best never to

swear, but while there is no sin in swearing

truly, it is a grievous offence to swear falsely

(Aug. Ep. 157). [H. W. P.]

HILARIUS (36), chartularius, i.e. record-

keeper to Pelagius, bishop of Rome, A.D. 578-90,

through whom a petition was presented to that
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pope from the African Donatists (Mbn. Vet. Don.
p. 610, ed. Oberthiir). [H. W. P.]

HILARIUS, Welsh saint. [Elian, Ilar."]

HILARIUS, of Inis Locha-cre. [Elair.]

HILARUS, pope. [Hilarics (18).]

HILARUS (1) (HiijiRms), one of the two
clerks (exceptores), employed at the Cartha-
ginian conference, A.D. 411, on the part of the
proconsul, to prepare and verify the lists of the
persons present and to take notes of the pro-
ceedings. (Mon. Vet. Don. pp. 344, 410, 465, 466,
480, 483, ed. Oberthiir.) [H. W. P.]

HILARUS (2), Donatist bishop of Sullita, or
Suliana, in Byzacene, present at the Carthaginian
conference, A.D. 411 {Mon. Vet. Don. p. 451,
ed. Oberthiir). [H. W. P.] J

i

HILARUS (3), bishop of Bofeta, or Buffada, in
Numidia, present at the Carthaginian conference,

A.D. 411. He had formerly been a Donatist, bnt
had become a Catholic, and had at that time no
rival in his see. With this change Alypins
taunted Petilianus when he was obliged to ac-
knowledge it {Mon. Vet. Don. i. 120, 121).

[H. W. P.]

HILARUS (4), a layman of Carthage, of
tribunitian rank, who found fault with the
practice which prevailed there of singing hymns
at the altar either before or after the oblation.

The complaint is mentioned by Augustine, but
his reply is not extant (Aug. Retract, ii. 1 1).

[H. W. P.]

HILARUS (6) (HiLARirs), a Gallic bishop
joining in a synodic epistle of Ravennius bishop
of Aries to pope Leo in Dec. 451, and addressed
with the others by Leo in reply. (Leo Mag. epp.

i

99, 102, in Patr. Lat. liv. 966, 969.) [C. H,]

HILARUS (6), notary, sent as legate with
Ennodius bishop of Pavia and others by pope
Hormisdas to the emperor Anastasius in 515.
(Mansi, ConcU. viii. 395, B D.) [C. H.]

HILARUS (7) (HiLARius, popularly St.
Chelirs), ST., sixth bishop of Mende, following
Leonicus and succeeded by St. Evanthius, enter-
tained St. Leobinus, afterwards bishop of
Chartres at Mende, circ. a.d. 520 {Acta S.

Leobini, i. 3, Boll. Acta SS. Mar. ii. 350), and
was present at the first council of Clermont A.D.

535, where he subscribed himself as " episcopus
ecclesiae Gabalitanis," i.e. Javouls (Labbe, Sacr.

Cone. viii. 863, Florence, 1759-98). It has been
suggested that an ode of Venantius Fortunatus
" ad Hilarium episcopum " was addressed to him
(lib. iii. c. 21 ; Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii. 142 n.),

but it probably was written after his death.

The BoUandists publish from old MSS. a short
life of him, which they consider bears the marks
of having been written soon after his death. It

is, however, of an extremely legendary character.

According to it, though his name was given to

him from his disposition, from an early age hi
subjected himself to austerities and ingenious
tortures. About two miles from Mende he built

j

a cell, where he lived with three brethren. <

Later he built a monastery near the Tarna, andi
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gathered a great company of monks there. Here '

he fought against the pagan revels of January,

which still survived in the neighbourhood. The
;

monotony of his life was broken by many visits

to the monastery on the isle of Lerins. When
the Sicambri (i.e. Franks) invaded his district,

he mitigated the horrors of war, especially by
j

redeeming captives from slavery. The Life makes '

no mention of his acts as bishop of Mende. The
date of St. Hilarius's death is unknown, but it

must have taken place before 541, when St.
j

Evanthius was already sitting. He was com-
|

memorated Oct. 25 (L'suard., Wandalbert). His

remains were in 777 transferred by Fulradus,

abbat of St. Denys, to the new monastery of

Salona. (Boll. Acta SS. Oct. xi. 619 seqq. ; Gall.

Christ, i. 86.) [S. A. B.]

HILARUS (8), snbdeacon. In a letter to

Anthemius, another subdeacon, Gregory directs

that for having made false accusations Hilarus

is to be deprived of his office, publicly beaten,

and sent into exile. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. xi.

indict, iv. 71 in Migne, Ixxvii. 1021.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HILARUS (9), the archpriest and guardian

of the Roman see, who with the pope elect, John
IV., wrote to the Irish bishops in 640 on the

Taschal controversy. (Bede, H. E, iL 19.)

[S.]

HILBERTUS (Hildebertus), ST., fourth

abbat of Fontanelle, succeeding St. Ansbert, and
followed by St. Bainus {circ. 700). At his

suggestion the monk Aigradus undertook to

write the life of his predecessor St. Ansbert,

which still survives, though apparently re-

touched by a later hand (Mabill. Acta SS. Ord.

S. Bened. ii. 1048, Paris, 1668-1701). He also

built a church, in honour of the same saint, about
four miles from the monastery, where a wooden
cross had formerly stood. St. Hilbert was
buried in the church of St. Paul, but translated

afterwards to the greater church. {Gall. Christ,

xi. 167.) [S. A. B.]

HILDA, properly Hild named after a Saxon
War -goddess, was the daughter of Hereric,

nephew (not grandson, as Florence of Worcester
understood " nepotis " in Bede, iv. 23) of Eadwine
or Edwin, afterwards king of Northumbria. As
a member of the house of Aelle or Ella, king of
Deira, Hereric, like his uncle, was persecuted by
Aethelfrith or Ethelfrid the Fierce, who had
united Deira to Berenicia. With his wife Bregs-
wid, whom Florence calls Beorhtswith, he found
shelter m the little British district of Elmete, in

the present West Riding of Yorkshire, then
governed by a king named Oerdic. Here he
became the father of two daughters, Hereswid or
Hereswith—afterwards the wife of Ethelhere, the
brother and successor of Anna, king of the East
Angles, and, as Bede tells us, the mother of a
later king, Aldwulf—and Hilda, whose birth in

614 was preceded by a dream which was after-

wards interpreted as foreshadowing to Bregswid
the spiritual " light " which her expected child

was to diffuse. Hereric was soon afterwards
poisoned by order of, or with the connivance of,

the British king Cerdic, to whom all Saxons,
exiled or triumphant, would be objects of enmity.
£dwin punished this murder by the annexation
ofElmete and the expulsion of Cerdic (Nennius,

Mon. Hist. Brit. p. 76), and Hilda, as a girl of
thirteen, received baptism with her grand-uncle
(himself only twenty-nine years her senior) from
the hands of Paulinus on Easter Eve in 627. She
resolved, about a.d. 647, to embrace the monastic
life and spent a year in East Anglia, hoping to

be able to join her sister Hereswid, who had
withdrawn into the convent of Chelles, near Paris

;

but Aidan, bishop of Lindisfarne, recalled her to

Northumbria, and she passed another year with
a very few companions, under monastic rule on
land of one " hide " or " familia " on the north
bank of the 'Wear. She was then appointed to

succeed Heiu, who had been abbess of a small
convent called Heruteu (the Isle of the Hart) at
Hartlepool, a.d. 649. She " took pains to rule it

according to such maxims of monastic discipline

as she could learn from wise men. For bishop
Aidan and all the religious who knew her, were
accustomed to visit her, to hold her in regard,

and to give her instructions, for the sake of her
innate wisdom and her love for the (monastic}
service of God " (Bede, iv. 23).

At the end of 655, after the decisive battle of
Winwidfield, Hilda received the infant princess

Aelfled from the hands of her father, king Oswy,
to be trained as a nun (Bede, iii. 24), and two
years later, having obtained an estate of ten hides

at the place called Streaneshalch, which Bede
interprets " the Bay of the Lighthouse," and
which we know by its Danish name of Whitby,
she fulfilled with energy the task of organizing
this new community ; and it was under her roof

that the famous conference on the Paschal
question was held in the spring of 664. Hilda
was then an adherent of the Scotic Easter, but she
joined in the general adoption of the more accu-

rate and " Catholic " rule. Her monastery, like

the later foundations of Coldingham, Barking,
Repton, Wimbome—like the great Irish house of

St. Bridget at Kildare,—and like those of Autun,
Brie, Fontevrault, and others, included monks as

well as nuns, both classes being under the rule

of the abbess, and the nuns taking precedence of

the monks (Kitchin, Hist. France, i. 252) ; and
Hilda, who for her eminence in piety and grace

was called " the Mother " by all who knew her,

trained all the inmates in " the practice of justice,

piety, chastity, and all other virtues, but espe-

cially of peacefulness and charity ; so that, after

the model of the primitive church, no one there

was rich or poor, all persons had all things in

common, for nothing appeared to be the property

of any individual. So great, also, was her pru-
dence, that not only all common people in their

necessities, but even sometimes kings and princes

sought counsel of her and found it." Thus Bede,

who adds, in illustration of the good effects of

Hilda's government, that bishops began to look

to Streaneshalch for their future clergy, and five

of the monks, Bosa, Aetla, Oftfor, John (St. John
of Beverley), and Wilfrid (second of the name),

were in course of time raised to the episcopate.

Many persons living at a distance were benefited

by Hilda's example. She appears to have shared

in the general feeling ofNorthumbrian churchmen,
which condemned Wilfrid when he appealed to

Rome against the division of his diocese without
his consent : she even joined with archbishop

Theodore in sending persons to accuse him before

pope Agatho (Eddius, Lifi of Wilfrid, c 52). It

was probably in these later years of her life that
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she heard from her reeve the strange story of

the development of poetical powers in the herds-

man Caedmon, and in presence of many learned

men examined Caedmon himself, heard him recite

his song, and caused him to assume the habit as

a monk of the house. She had the trial of a long

last illness, which began in 674—four years pre-

viously to the first troubles of Wilfrid ; a succes-

sion " of feverish attacks wore out her strength
;

but she ceased not during six years to praise her

Maker, and to teach the flock entrusted to her

that Christians should serve Him obediently

while they had health, and in sickness or ad-

versity should never omit to render their thanks

to Him." At length, in the autumn of 680—the

year of the council of Hatfield, of Wilfrid's return

home, and of his severe imprisonment—Hilda,

who had but recently founded at Hackness a

small nunnery dependent on the mother-house,

felt that her work and her endurance were about

to end. She received her last Communion, " ex-

horted her nuns to keep Christian peace with

each other and with all, and while uttering her

farewell counsels looked cheerfully on death, or

rather, in the words of the Lord, passed from

death unto life," November 17, 680. [W. B.]

HILDEBALDUS (Hildivaldus, Hiltibal-

DUS), twenty-third or twenty-fourth archbishop

of Cologne, succeeding Ricolfus and followed by
Hadabaldus, was one of a number of the higher

clergy, whom Charles the Great admitted to in-

timacy and employed on diplomatic missions

(see Theodulfus, Carmen ad Carolum, iii. 1

;

Migne, Patr. Lat. cv. 319, in which he follows

the royal family, and allusion is made to his

presence at the king's table). At the council of

Frankfort in A.D. 794, Charles, having obtained

the pope's licence, proposed to make him the

royal chaplain in succession to Angilramnus,

with the sanction of the assembled prelates.

The date of his accession to the see is uncertain,

but must have been previous to this council,

since in the canon he receives the title of

episcopus (Canon liii., Baluzius, Capitularia, i.

270). For the stoi-y of Charles's first acquaint-

ance with him, see Rettberg, Kirchengeschichte

Deutscklands (i. 540), who quotes the CSlnische

Chronik (fol. 115 a). He was one of the depu-

ties who, in A.D. 799, was sent to meet pope Leo

on his journey to Paderboim, and, after accom-

panying him on his return to Rome, assisted at

the inquiry instituted by Charles into the out-

rage committed upon him by the Roman
populace (Anastasius quoted in Eckhart, Franciae

Oricntalis, i. 789; Gall. Christ, iii. 634). He
consecrated St. Liudger to the see of Miinster,

A.D. 802, after with difficulty overcoming his

reluctance. To the latter's objection that a

bishop should be blameless, Hildebald humbly
replied that he himself was far from being so

(Vita S. Liudgeri, i.20, Pertz, Scriptores, ii. 411).

In 811 his signature appears first among those

of the bishops who attested Charles's will

(Einhard, Vita K. M. xxxiii., Pertz, ii. 463). In

813, together with Richolfus, bishop of Mainz,

he presided over the council of Mainz (Labbe,

Sacr. Cone. xiv. 64, Florence, 1759-98). The
following year was that of Charles's death.

Seven days after the fatal illness had seized him
he sent for Hildebald—" familiarissimum ponti-

ficem suum "—that he might receive from his
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hand the sacraments before his death (Theganus^
Vita Lud. Imp. vii., Pertz, ii. 592). Hildebald
seems to have retained his office of royal chap-
lain and his influence under Louis the Pious, as

in 816 we find him commissioned with Theo-
dulfus, bishop of Orleans, and others to meet
pope Stephen V. and escort him to Rheims
{Vita Lud. Imp. xxvi., Pertz, ii. 620). Hilde-
bald was also abbat of Monsee in the diocese of

Passau, where he succeeded Henricus in or
before the year 803, and was followed by Lant-
bertus on his resignation of the active duties

between 814 and 818 (see the Traditiones of

the monastery quoted by Eckhart, ^id. ii.

155-6). The year of his death is usually given
as 818, but the Annales S. Emmeramni (Pertz,

i. 93) place it in the following year (cf. Eckhart,
ibid.). According to Gelenius, quoted by Le
Cointe (Ann. Eecl. Franc. 818, xx. tom. vii.

492-3), he was buried in the church of St.

Gereon by the altar of St. Maurice ; and the
same authority states that the new metropolitan

church of Cologne was built by him (Le Cointe,

ibid.). Baluzius gives a, praeccptum for the insti-

tution of bishoprics in Saxony, which purports

to be signed by Hildebald, royal chaplain, but
the date (789) proves it to be spurious, as the

office was not conferred on him till five years

later (Capitularia, i. 245). The same remark
applies to another given on p. 259.

Though Hildebald and his predecessors for

some way back are usually spoken of as arch-

bishops, it is doubtful whether Cologne had
yet acquired a metropolitan jurisdiction. The
change is generally fixed between 794 and 799.

The canon of the former year calls him episcopus

merely, while Angilramnus of Metz is archiepi-

scopus. But after the latter date he is more
frequently spoken of by the higher title, though
in the Annales S. Emmeramni, which record his

death in 819, he is episcopus only. Rettberg

concludes that the subject needs further inves-

tigation (Kirchengeschichte, i. 540 ; cf. Eckhart,

Franciae Orientalis, i. 756). Gams, while men-
j

tioning that the usual view makes Hildebald the
|

first archbishop, expresses his belief that the
j

occupants of the see of Cologne were archbishops

at least as early as the 6th century (Series

Episc. 269). [S. A. B.]

HILDEBERTUS (1), instructor of Coelius

Sedulius, said by Ussher (Brit. Eccl. Ant. '

c. 16, wks. vi. 319, 576) to have flourished
j

A.D. 460. By a strange mistake Dempster;
(Mist. Eccl. Gent. Scot. ii. 353, and Men. Scot,

j

Dec. 21), followed by Tanner (Bibl. 403), who
j

gives a long list of works ascribed to him, 'i

has confounded him with that Hildebert who
was bishop of Le Mans and afterwards arch-ii

bishop of Tours, in the beginning of the 12th

century. Colgan, on the other hand, would seik

to identify him with St. Ailbhe. (Colgan, Acta

SS. 316, c. 2, 319 nn. *•>
; Bp. Forbes, Kal. Scott.

Saints, 221, Dec. 21 ; Spotswood, Mist. Ch. Scot.

8.) [J.G.]^

HILDEBERTUS, bishop of Meaux. [Hilde- ,

VERT.] '

'

HILDEBERTUS (Sigebert, Chron. ann. 697); -^

brother of Clovis. [Childebert HI.] [C. H.] -

HILDEBERTUS, abbat of Fontenelle
'

[HlLBEBTUS.]
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- HILDEBERTUS (2) (Emebertus),_ ninth

bishop of Cambrai and Arras, between St. Vindi-

cianus and Hunaldus. His death is placed on

June 24 in 713 or 715. {Gesta Pontificum Came-
racensium, Migne, Patr. Lat. cxlis. 35, 49 ; Gall.

Christ, iii. 5, 8 ; Le Glay, Cameracan Chris-

tianum, 10.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEBERTUS (3), according to the

Gallia Christiana, twenty-first bishop of Cologne,

between Hildegarius and Berthelinus, but

his place in the series is very doubtful.

It appears to rest solely upon the testimony

of an epitaph in the church of St. Gereon

(quoted in the Gallia Christiana, iii. 631),

and even that is most questionable, since the

name Hildebertus involves an error of prosody,

while that of Hildegarus, or Hildegerus, the

twentieth in the see, which later critics would

substitute for it, is metrically correct. Those

who believe in his existence impute to him the

contention with St. Boniface as to the see of

Utrecht (Hildegarius). He is omitted by Pott-

hast and Gams. (Rettberg, Ktrchengeschichte

Deutschlands, i. 539 ; Gall. Christ, iii. 631.)

[S. A. B.]

HILDEBOLD of Cologne. [Hildebald.]

HILDEBRAJJfD I., nintli bishop of Seez,

succeeding Leudebaudis, and followed by Rodo-

bertus, is said to have been sitting in 575, but

nothing is known of him. (Gall. Christ, xi. 676
;

Gams, Series Episc. 625.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEBRAND, bishop of Benevento, circ.

*622-633. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTItalia, iii.

26.) [A. H. D. A.]

HILDEBRAND, king of the Lombards.

[Hildephand.]

HILDEBRAND, archbishop of Cologne.

[Hildebaij).]

HILDEFONSUS, HTLDEFUNS, bishop of

Toledo. [Ildefonscs.]

HILDEGARDA (Hildegardis, Hildi-
Garda), the 2nd wife of Charles the Great, of a

family of high rank among the Suevi. For her

pedigree from Gotefrid duke of the Alemanni see

Theganus, Vita Ludotici Pii, 2, Pertz, Scriptores

u. 590. She had a brother named Oudalricus.

According to her epitaph she was married at a
very early age, and died young. She gave birth

to four sons, one of whom scarcely survived its

birth. Those who lived were Charles, Pippin,

and Louis afterwards sornamed the Pious, the

successor of his father. She also had three

daughters, Hruodrudis, Bertha and Gisla. In

A.D. 780 she accompanied Charles on his visit to

Italy. She died on the 30th of April, 783, and
was buried in the church of St. Amolfus at

Metz. Her most laudatory epitaph is preserved.

The same year Charles married Fastrada. (Ein-

hardus. Vita Karoti Magni, c, xviii., Pertz
Scriptores, ii. 453 ; Monum. Carolina, ed. JafTe,

523 ; Pauli, Gesta Episc. Mettens. Pertz, ii.

265 ; Monach. Sangall. Gesta Kar. i. 13,

Pertz, ii. 736 ; and see the various Annates in

Pertz, Scriptores, i. 12, 17, 32, 41, 63, 64, 67,

70, 92, 160-1, 164-5, 350, 352 ; ii. 223, 240

;

Ideler, Ze6en und Wandel Karls des Grossen,
i. 211.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEGARIUS (1), twenty-first occupant
of the see of Sens, between Mederius and
Annobertus. In the tenth year of Dagobert (631)
he subscribed the charter of St. Eligius for the
foundation of the monastery of Solenniacum
(Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxvii. 662). In a charter
given about A.D. 636 to the monastery of the
Holy Cross at Rebaix, by St. Faro, bishop of

Meaux, a fragment of which has survived

(Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixsxvii. 1137), the name of

Ghildegarius, or Childegarius, archbishop of

Sens, appears among the subscriptions, as also in

another for the monastery of St. Fara (Eboria-

cense), purporting also to be given by St. Faro,

but plainly a forgery. (See Migne, Patr. Lat.

Ixxxvii. 1133 n.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEGARIUS (2) (Hildigarics, Hilde-
gerus, Childegarius), bishop of Cologne,

between Agilulfus or Regenfried, about 750
and Hildebert, or more probably Berthe-
linus. In A.D. 753 he accompanied Pippin on
an expedition against the Saxons, and was
killed at a fort called Juburg, or Iburg. This
occurrence is mentioned in various Annales to be
found in Pertz, Scriptores, i. 10, 11, 26, 27, 116,
138, 139, 331, 346. He seems to be the prelate

alluded to as recently dead in a letter of St.

Boniface to pope Stephen III. assigned to the
year 753 (Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxix. 787 ; Monum.
Mogunt. ed. Jaffe, 259). If, as seems probable,

the epitaph quoted by the authors of the Gallia

Christiana (iii. 631) as belonging to Hildebertus, is

really to be ascribed to Hildegarius (Hilde-
bertus), he was buried in the church of St.

Gereon. The titles of beatus and martyr have
been attributed to him on account of his violent

death at the hand of barbarians. He is com-
memorated June 28 and Aug. 8, the days of his

death and burial respectively. In the spurious
life of St. Swibert it is stated that Hildegar, oh
a Saxon expedition, fell from his horse in full

armour and was injured, but was healed on
visiting the tomb of that saint. He is again men-
tioned with reference to the canonization of St.

Swibert (Vita S. Sieiberti in Surius, de Probat.

Sanct. Hist. 1 Mart. ii. 28, 32 ; Gall. Christ, iii. 631

;

Rettberg, Kirchengeschichte Deutschlands, i. 539;
Potth. Biblioth. Suppl. p. 299). [S. A. B.]

HILDEGARIUS (3) (Hiltiqarius), forty-

third bishop of Trent, between Amator and
Daniel ; in Potthast's list by Voldericus. He
was sitting in the year 802 (misprinted in

Ughelli, 902). He is said to have restored the

shrine of St. Vigilius, and buried the relics of

some martyrs in it. (Ughelli, Italia Sacra, v.

512, Rome, 1658; Potth. Biblioth. suppl. p.

423.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEGERUS, bishop, [Hildegarius.]

HILDEGODUS (Hilmgungcs), 32nd bishop

of Soissons, between Deodatus I. and Rothadus I.,

one of the subscribers of the /"/tjcifumof Attigny

in A.D. 765. (Mansi, xii. 675 ; Gall. Christ, is.

339.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEGRINUS. [Hildiorimus.]

HILDEGUARD, bishop. [Hildoard.]

HILDELITHA, abbess. [Hildiud.]
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HILDEPRAND (Hildebrand), nephew of

I.uitprand king of the Lombards, associated

with his uncle during the latter part of his

reign. Very little is known of him. He assisted

to take Ravenna c. 729, and when the town

was recaptured with the help of the Venetian

fleet he was taken prisoner. During the illness

of Luitprand, in 735, he was called to the throne

as joint king. On his uncle's death he reigned

apparently for a few months, and then was cast

cut to make way for Ratchis, 744. But the

accounts and the chronology are uncertain.

(fiodex Carolinus, ed. Jatt'6, p. 15 ; Paulus Dia-

conus, vi. 54, 56 ; Fauli Continuatio Tertia, 19,

in Monum. Rerum Langob. 1878, p. 207 ; Liber

FmtificaUs, ed. Vignol. ii. 73.) [A. H. D. A.]

HILDERIC (1) (HiLDRix), son of Hunneric

king of the Vandals (by Eudocia the daughter

of the emperor Valentinian III.) and grandson

of Genseric. He succeeded his first cousin,

Trasamund, as king of the Vandals, on May 28,

A.D. 523. Though his predecessor had obliged

him to take an oath that he would not restore

to the orthodox party their churches and

privileges, the first act of his reign was to grant

them complete freedom of worship. The

exiled bishops were recalled, Boniface was

consecrated bishop of Carthage in the church of

St. Agileus, and the Catholics were allowed to

fill the sees which had become vacant during

the persecution. (Appendix to Prosper's Chroni-

cle, Vita Sancti Fulgentii, and Chronicle of Victor

Tununensis in Migne, Patr. Lat. li. 607, Ixv.

145, Ixviii. 953.) These measures have caused

it to be supposed that Hilderic, owing to the

influence of his mother, was really a Catholic

himself, but they appear to have been due to his

mild disposition which bordered on feebleness.

He could not endure the name of war to be

mentioned, and entrusted all military afiairs to

his cousin Hoamer, who was surnamed the

Achilles of the Vandals. His reign was marked

by a great defeat of the Vandals by the Moors

in the Byzacene province, and by the breach of

the Vandal alliance with the Goths and Theo-

doric, whose sister Amalafrida, the widow of

Trasamund, was thrown into prison on a charge

of conspiracy. She died in confinement, and it

was suspected that her end had been hastened

by violence. All her escort of Goths were put

to death (Cassiodorus, Variorum, ix. 141, in

Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixix. 765). The relations,

however, between Hilderic and Justinian were

of the most friendly character. The heir pre-

sumptive to the throne was Gelimer, the eldest

of the house of Genzo, Genseric's second son, a

good soldier, and a clever and unscrupulous

man. Taking advantage of Hilderic's weakness

he gradually encroached on his authority, and

finally in the eighth year of his reign persuaded

the Vandals to depose him, alleging that his

unwarlike disposition and his defeat by the

Moors, and also his intention, to hand over the

sovereignty to Justinian instead of allowing it

to pass to the rival branch of the royal family

made such a step necessary. Gelimer then

ascended the throne and imprisoned Hilderic,

Hoamer, and his brother Evages. The only

reply Gelimer vouchsafed to Justinian's remon-

strances was to increase the rigour of their con-

finement and to cause Hoamer's eyes to be put
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out ; and as soon as he heard of the landing of

Belisarius he sent orders to his brother Ammatas,
who commanded at Carthage, for the execution

of Hilderic and Evages, Hoamer having pre-

viously died. They were accordingly put to

death in their prison, A.D. 534. (Procopius,

de Bell. Vand. i. 9, 17.) A rare silver coin of

Hilderic's is described by £ekhel, Doctrina

Numorum Vetervm, iv. 138. [F. D.]

HILDERIC (2), second recorded bishop of

Spires, between Josse and Athanasius or

Athanaricus. He was present at a council of

Paris held in 614, according to Gams, in whose
Series he appears (p. 313). He is omitted

from the list of the Gallia Christiana (v. 313),

and is unknown to Le Cointe and Rettberg (A'lV-

chengeschichte, i. 213, 639). He does not occur

in the list of Potthast (^Biblioth. suppl. 411),

nor in Remling (Gesch. der Bischofe zu Speyer.)

[S. A. B.]

HILDERIC, bishop. [Hughierius.]

HILDERIC (3), duke of Spoleto c. 738. He
was put into the duchy by king Luitprand, in

the place of Transamund, who had rebelled

against him and fled to Rome. The next year

Transamund returned, killed Hilderic, and rein-

stated himself. (Paulus Diaconus, vi. 55 ; Liber

Fontificalis, ed. Vignol. ii. p. 60.) [A. H. D. A.j

HILDERIC (4), abbat, disciple of Paulus

Diaconus, whose epitaph he wrote in a set of

heroic acrostic verses, running to the letters in

"Paulus Laevita doctor praeclarus et insons."

(Paul. Diac in Patr. Lat. xcv. 430.) [C. H.]

HILDERIC (6), thirty-third bishop ofMeaux,

succeeding Brumerus, about A.D. 800. In a

letter to Charles the Great, Hincmar says that on

account of the great age and long-standing sick-

ness of Hilderic, by reason of which the interests

of religion and knowledge, and the sacred edifices,

were suffering from neglect, the episcopal duties

were entrusted to Hucbert, the precentor of the

palace. (Surius, de Frob. Sonet. Oct. torn. v. p.

742.) Hucbert succeeded him on his death, about

823. iGall. Christ, viii. 1603.) [S. A. B.]

HILDEVERT (Hildebert, Datlevert),

twentieth bishop of Meaux, between St. Faro

and Herlingus, said to have been born of noWle

and pious parents, named Adalbertus and Eva,

who entrusted his education to St. Faro. In the

life of St. Faro by Hildegar bishop of Meaux,

about 70 years later, there is a story that Datle-

vertus, as he is there called, built a church of

great magnificence beside that of St. Faro, with

the object of overshadowing it and bringing it

into contempt, but the latter saint, on the night

before it was to be dedicated, incited so fierce

a storm that it fell to the ground and was

destroyed. A synod of bishops, moreover, sus-

pended the builder. {Acta SS. Benedict, saec. ii.

p. 620, Paris, 1668-1701.) He died about A.D.

680, and is said to have been buried in a church

which he had built about six miles from Meaux,

but was afterwards removed to the cathedral.

He was commemorated May 27. (Boll. Acta

SS. Mai. vi. 712.) [S. A. B.]

HILDIGARIUS. [Hildegabius.]
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niLDIGRIMUS (HiLDEGRixrs), 31st bbhop
i

of Chalons-sur-Marne, between Bovo and Adelel-

laus. He was brot&er of St. Liadger bishop of
^

iliinster, and son of Thiatgrim and Liasburga, 1

Frisians of high rank, brother of Heriburga, and
uncle of Gerfrid bishop of Miinster, Thiatgrim

;

bishop of Halberstadt andTheotmar abbat of Monte !

Cassino. He was a disciple of his more famous i

brother, and during the persecution by the Saxon !

duke Wutukint or Witichind in 784, accom-
panied him to Rome, and shared his retirement

i

of two years and a half at Monte Cassino. Nor
were they separated during St. Liudger's mission

\

to the Frisians (Altfridus, Vita S. Zwrf^en, Migne,
!

Patr. Lat. xcix. 778, seqq.). Finally he sue- I

ceeded St. Liudger as second abbat of Werden I

in the diocese of Cologne. The year 804 is i

given as about the date of Hildigrim's eleva-

tion to the see of Chalons. He lived till the
|

19th of June, 827, and was buried in his i

monastery church at Werden, where he was suc-

ceeded by St. Gerfridus. For St. Hildigrim
as abbat, see Gail. Christ, iii. 725 ; and for the
deeds relating to Werden in which his name
occurs see Lacomblet, UrknndenbHch fUr die

Geschichte des Niederrheitxs, i. pp. 16-19. Hil-
digrim is supposed to have been the first

bishop of Halberstadt (see Gail. Christ, ix. 8

;

Boll. Acta SS. Jun. "rii. 889 ; Potthast, BMoth.
8uppl. 327), but the opinion is fraught with
difficulties. Chroniclers of the 11th century
recount that in the year 781 Charles the
Great entered Saxony, divided it into eight
bishoprics, and over one of them, Seligenstadt,
set Hildigrim as bishop, who within the year
transferred the see to Halberstadt (Annalista
Saxo, Pertz, Scriptores, ri. 560, 565, 573;
Annales Qxtedlinburgenses, Pertz, ibid. iii. 38

;

Thietmar, Chronicon, iv. 45, Pertz, ibid. iii.

787). But in a charter of 797 Hildigrim
describes himself as a deacon merely (Lacomblet,
S>id. i. pp. 6-7, Xo. 9). Add to this the silence
of the three 9th-century biographers of St.

luudger, who know Hildigrim only as bishop of
Chalons. We may conclude with Rettberg that
Hildigrim has no real connexion with Halber-
stadt {Kirchengeschichte Deutschlands, ii. 471
seqq.). His day of commemoration was the 19th
of June, the day of his death. [S, A. B.]

HILDILID (HiLDELiTHA), 2nd abbess of
Barking. Bede, who extracted several miraculous
stories from a book of Barking, mentions the long
rule of Hildilid, her translation of the bones of
the saints, male and female, who rested in the
monastic ground, into the church of St. Mary,
and a miraculous cure of a blind woman which
took place during her time. {H. E. iv. 10.)
^'^ succeeded Ethelbarga, the sister of Earcon-

in the abbess-ship, but the date of that
t is uncertain. If the charter of Oethilred

, (kemble, C. D. 35) to Ethelburga be genuine,
,

her promotion must have been later than 675.
(Florence of Worcester, however, mentions it in
the year 665 (J/, H. B. 532); and again in 675
(w. 535), and according to another account it
must have been after the death of Earconwald,
who is said to have been visiting his sister, when
he was seized with his last illness {Mon. Angl.

Aijk^^'
^''^ '^"' *"** °^ ^^^ virgins to whom St.

Aldhelm dedicated his book on the praises of
virginity (0;>p. ed. Giles, p. 1), and her name
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occurs in a letter written by Boniface (Wynfre-
thus) to Eadburga, abbess of Minster, as the
authority on which the visions of a man who
had been raised from the dead at Wenlock are
reported. {Mon. Mogunt. p. 53 ; Ej^. Banif. ed.

Wiirdtwein, ep. 20.) According to the legen-
dary life of St. Earconwald, Hildilid was a foreign
lady, invited by the bishop to instruct his sister

in her monastic duties ; from this Reyner
(Apost. Bened. pp. 64, 65) infers that she came
from Chelles. Mabillon {AA. SS. 0. S. B.
saec. iii. pt. 1, p. 288) has an article on Hildilid,

in which the 24th of March is assigned as the
day of her commemoration ; see also Boll. AA.
SS. 24 March, vol. iii. pp. 484-^87. The year of
her death is uncertain, but it must have pre-
ceded that of Bede, and indeed the letter of
Boniface, written about 717 or 718, almost
implies that she was then dead. Cuthburga, the
first abbess of Wimborne, was one of her pupils
at Barking. (Will. Malmesb. G. R. ed. Hardy,
p. 49.) See also Flor. Wig. ad ann. 675 ; M. H.
B. 53 ; Will. Malmesb. G. P. lib. ii. § 73.

[S.]

HILDrVALDUS. [Hildebaldus.]

H 1 1 iDMER (HrLDMAEE), a prefect of Egfrid
king of Northumbria, and a person of great
piety, at whose house Cuthbert, who was greatly
attached to him, was a frequent guest. Bede
describes a cure which the saint is said to have
wrought upon Hildmer's wife, who was possessed

by a devil (F. S. Cuth. c. 16; Anon, life, ed.

Stevenson, 270-1). On another occasion we are
told that Hildmer himself was healed of a disease

by tasting some bread which Cuthbert had
blessed. (7J. c. 31.) [J. R.]

HILDOAEDUS, fifteenth bishop of Cambrai
and Arras, succeeding Albinus, and followed by
Halitgarius, was consecrated A.D. 790, and con-
ferred on his church many benefits, among them a
charter which he obtained from Louis the Pious
exempting the church property from state burdens,
and confirming the privileges granted by the two
previous kings (Migne, Patr. Lat. cxlix. 49-51).
Among the bishops assembled at the dedication
of the monastery of St. Riquier in A.D. 795 or
799 there was present a Hildiguardns, who may
possibly be this prelate. About 808, at the
bidding of Louis the Pious, he consecrated the
church of St. Gislenus, in Hannonia, after its

restoration. In 813 he subscribed the council of
Rheims, and in the following year was present
at that of Noyon. In 816 he obtained from
Louis a charter confirming the church of
Cambrai in its possessions. He did not long
survive the last-mentioned date. (Mansi, xiv.

75, 141 ; Flodoard, ffist. Eccl. Rem. ii. 18, Migne,
Patr. Lat. cxxxr. 126 ; Gesta Pontificum Camera-
censium, lib. i. 39, Migne, Patr. Lat. cxlix. 4&-
51 ; Le Cointe, Ann. Eccl. Franc. 799, iL ix.,

816, ii. torn. vi. 679, 681 j rii. 363 ; GcJl. Chr.
iii. 10.) [S. A. B.]

HILDRADUS, abbat. [Hyldradits.]

HILDRIC, bishop of Meaux. [HiLDERia]

HILDUARA, a Gothic qneen, wife of Gus-
THiMAR.- She is known to us from a letter of
the comes Bulgara or Bulgchramn, addressed
to Gunthimar in 611 or 612, partially printed

(i
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by Florez (Reynas de Espana, i. 16). The comes

has just heard of the death of Hilduara, and

writes, " In her we mourn the governess of the

poor, the devout worshipper of the Catholic

faith, a noble woman, of gracious aspect, of

beautiful appearance and benignant mind."

These notices of the Gothic queens are very

rare and scanty. [See articles Egilona ; Gois-

VINTHA ; LlUBIGK)TONA ; ReCIBERGA.]
[M. A. W.]

HILDULFUS (HiDULFUS, Hydulphus,
Idolfus, Idou), ST., founder of the monastery of

Moyen Moutier (Medianum), in the Vosges, and

reputed archbishop of Treves. There are three

lives of this saint extant. The first purports

to consist of passages from, or an abridgment

of, the original Acta written by his disciples,

and is attributed to the monks of Moyen Moutier

in the year 964. It is published in Belhomme's
Historia Monasterii Mediani, p. 50, and in the

Acta SS. Jul. iii. 221. The second and third,

also given by Belhomme and the BoUandists,

are based upon the first.

According to these authorities Hildulfus was
sprung from a noble family of either Nervian
or Norican, i.e. Bavarian race, was ordained at

Regensburg while Pippin was king of France,

and succeeded Milo archbishop of Treves. After

some years he resigned his see and built the

monastery Medianum. Hither flocked many
monks, and amongst them St. Spinulus, and Hil-

dulfus's brothers John and Benignus. There
visited him his brother Erard bishop of Regens-

burg. At this time he baptized and restored to

sight Odilia the daughter of duke Hetico or

Etico of Alsace, who was born blind. In the course

of time Hildulfus was taken with a fever and died.

From the Chronicon Senoniense (c. xi.-xv., Spi-

cilegium, ii. 607-9) may be added that after the

death of his friend Deodatus, Hildulfus left his

own monastery (probably to the care of Leut-

baldus, see Le Cointe, Ann. Eccl. Franc. 700, n.

Ivii.), and ruled that of Jointures for twenty-
eight years until his death. The memory of the

intercourse of the two foundations was kept up
by annual ceremonies until the 17th century
(Boll. Acta SS. Jan. iii. 880 n.).

This story of his life teems with chronological

and other difficulties. The reign of Pippin, and
the succession to Milo at Treves, fix his epoch in

the middle of the 8th century, while the baptism
of St. Othilia or Odilia, the foundation of Moyen
Moutier, and the friendship with Deodatus all

belong to the last halfof the seventh. The majority
of writers, following Belhomme (ibid. p. 11, cf.

Gall.Christ. xiii. 386, Boll. Acta SS. Jul. iii. 211,

and Gams, Series Episc. 318), have made choice

of the earlier of the two dates, and, ignoring the

lives, as well as the Historia Trevirensis (Spici-

legium, ii. 211, Paris, 1723) and the Chronicon

Senonense (c. xi.-xv., Spicikgium, ii. 607-9),

place his episcopate between that of St. Numeri-
anuB and St. Basinus, circ. A.D. 666-671. The
further difficulty that his name is omitted from
the oldest catalogue of the archbishops they

ascribe to his retirement from the see. Rettberg,

who has discussed the question at some length

{KirchengescMchte Deutschlands, i. 467-9, 523),

points out that in both the lives of St. Maximin,
though he is given the title of bishop, no see is

added, and he is associated with two other pre-

lates, who cannot be identified ( Vita S. Maxi-
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mini, c. ii.. Boll. Acta SS. Mai. vii. 23, et alia,

Auct. Lupo Servatio, Surius, May 29, tom. iii.

491), and that all other notices of his arch-
bishopric are either very late or, like the
spurious charter for the monastery of St. Deodatus
(see Hontheim, ^is<. Trevir.i. 84), plainly untrust-
worthy. The story of his relationship to Erard,
bishop of Regensburg, which is also inadmissible,
he suggests may have resulted from the colloca-

tion of the two at the baptism of St. Odilia, though
in her 11th-century biography Erard alone is

mentioned (Mabill. Acta SS. Ord. S. Bened. iii. 2,

489-90). On the whole he concludes that Hil-
dulfus has no right at all in the list of the
archbishops of Treves, and at most must bear
the rank of anchoret and founder of the monas-
tery. Nor does his appearance in the legend of
Genevifeve of Brabant substantiate his claims (cf.

Boll. Acta SS. 2 Apr. i. 57). [S. A. B.]

HILDUTUS, Welsh abbat, master of St.

Gildas. (Colgan, Acta SS. 181, c. 3.) [Illttd.]

[J. G.]

HILIN, clerical witness to grants to bishop
Trychan, and the see of LlandafF, early in the 7th
century. (Lib. Landav. by Rees, 190, 193, 453,
455.) [J. G.]

HILLA, an early benefactor of Glastonbury,
who in a charter dated 744 gave lands at Bald-
heresberge and Scobbanwirthe to the monastery
then governed by abbat Tunberht. (Kemble,
C. D. 92 ; Mm. Angl. i. 47 ; W. Malm. Ardt.

Glast. ed. Gale, p. 311.) The charter seems to

be spurious, although the attestations may have
been taken from a genuine act. [S.]

HILLAKIUS, Irish saint. [Elair.]

HILLIOroS, bishop. [Illidius.]

HILLUS, 4th bishop of Sdez, between St."

Lindericus and Hubertus, towards the close of the

5th century. {Gall. Chr. xi. 675.) [S. A. B.]

HILMICHIS, armour-bearer of Alboin, king

of the Lombards. He was persuaded by th<

queen Rosamund to plot the death of the king
The traditional story is given at length b}

Paulus Diaconus. He states that the actua

murder was committed by Peredeo. Agnellu
(Lib. Pont. Eccl. Ravenn. 96) attributes it, pos
sibly with more truth, to Hilmichis (see note ii

Monumenta Rerum Langob. 1878, p. 339). Hil
michis wanted to become king, but was rejectet

by the Lombards, and fled with Rosamund t

Ravenna. She was persuaded by Longinus th
exarch to marry him, but in trying to poise

Hilmichis was detected by him, and compelled t

swallow the same poison. {Origo Gentis, 5
Paulus Diaconus, ii. 28, 29.) [A. H. D, A.]

HILTBEET, abbat. [Hilbert.]

HILTEBALDUS. [Hildebaldus.]

HILTIGAKIUS. [Hildegartos.]

HILTIGISUS (HiLTiGisiLtJS), a bishop wJJ

was present at the fifth council of Paris, in A..

615, and subscribed the canons with the appendi]

description " de Tholosa " (Gams, Series Epiifi

636, 637). It is doubtful whether he belong«|

to Toulon or Toulouse, or to neither of those smI



HILTRUDIS, ST.

In the Series of Gams he is Inserted TUider both

dioceses, and in the Galiia Christiana is omitted

from both. (Gall. Chr. L 743, xiu. 8.)

[S. A. B.

HILTRUDIS, ST., the daughter of Wil-

bertus and Ada of Poitou, bom abont the middle

of the eighth century. King Pippin presented

her parents with an estate near Laetitiae or

Laesciae (Notre Dame de Liesse) in Hainaalt,

and there they built a monastery, of which
their son Gnntradns became abbat. Their

daughter Hiltrudis, to avoid the marriage which
they pressed upon her with Hugo, a prince of

Burgxindy, fled into the woods, and was at

length allowed to take the reil. She entered

the monastery of Laesciae, living for seventeen

years behind the monks' oratory, renowned for

her austerities and benevolence. On her death

a monument was put up to her by her brother

Guntradus and his monks. The monastery,

after going through many vicissitudes, was re-

stored in the 17th century, when a statue and
inscription were placed within it in honour of

the saint, by the then members of the fraternity.

She was commemorated on Sept. 27. (Boll. Ada
SS. Sept. vii. 488 ; Mabill. Acta SS. O.S.B. saec
iii. iL 381 ; Baillet, Vies des SakUs, Sept. 27.)

. p. G. S.]

HILWARIS, Scotic virgin, companion of St.

Odda, and honoured as patron of Rhoda, where
she lies beside St. Odda. She flourished a.d.

713, and her feast is Nov. 28. (Dempster, Hist.

Ecct. Gent. Scot. ii. 341.) [J. G.]

HrSfBERTUS (HiREBEKTCs) appears as

sixteenth in the list of the bishops of Beauvais
given by the Gallia Christiana, succeeding Mau-
rinus or Marinus, and followed by Clemens,
about the middle of the 7th centmy. {Gail.

Christ, ix. 695.) [S. A- B.]

HDIBEBTUS, bishop. [Hcmbebtxjs.]

HIMELINTS (HEMELnrcs, Hyxelikus),
ST., a priest commemorated March 10 at Vis-
senack, near Tillemont in Brabant, where he was
buried. He is said to have been Irish bv origin

and related to St. Rumoldus bishop of >Iechlin.

A short anonymous life of him, published by
the BoUandists, places his life in the time of
king Pippin. Beyond however the statement
that he visited Rome, it furnishes nothing but a
string of miracles. His name appears in some
of the later martyrologies, but his existence rests

on no good authority. (Boll. Acta SS. Mar. ii.

46 ; Lanigan, £ccl. Hist, of Ireland, c xix. vol.

iii. 194, 197.) [S. A. B.]

HIMERIUS,catholi<ni» of Alexandria. [Hb-
MERICS.]

HIMEBIUS (1), a celebrated sophist during
the reigns of the emperors Constantins and
Julian (Photius, cod. 165). He was a native of
Prusias or Prusa in Bithynia, the son of Ameinias

,

a rhetor of that city (Eunap. Vit. Soph. s. n.
' IJimer. ed. Boissonade, L 95, s. n. Prohaeres. Qk

?uidas, «. e. Himer.) He was educated at
3 (Him. eclog. x. 16; orat. vii.); and

-...uiately married a lady who seems to have

I

been connected with some of the most illustrioai

j
bmilies of that city (eclog. vii. 4). For some
ntaon he left Athens after having exercised the
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profession of a sophist there for some time, and
retired into Boeotia, where he was residing when
the tidings reached him of the death of his son
Ruflnns, a youth who had already distinguished

himself by his remarkable attainments. On
hearing of this, he composed an oration which
shews him to have been a man of great tender-
ness of feeling as well as of considerable learn-

ing and eloquence (orat. xxiii.). He afterwards
exercised his profession at Constantinople (oratt.

vii., xvi.), but returned to Athens, where he
was the rival of Prohaeresius (Snidas, u. «.).

Among his pupils there were Basil, and Gregory
Nazianzen, probably also Julian afterwards
emperor. (Socr. ff. E. iv. 26 ; Soz. H. E. vi.

17.) In his prosperity Julian shewed Himerius
great kindness, and seems to have been sincerely

attached to him. (Eunap. ti. s. ; Zosim. Hist.

iii. 2 ; Himer. orat. v.)

Himerius died blind at a great age, leaving a
daughter whose name is unknown, but of whose
affection for her brother he speaks (orat. xxiii.

§ 12). He was a very decided pagan {e.g. oratt.

vii. xxiii.), but does not appear to have openly
opposed Christianity. Photius (cod. 165 fin.)

says that he secretly carped at it. The most
complete edition of the Bemains of Himerius is

that of Diibner, and the fullest account of his

life, that of G. Wemsdorf prefixed to his edition

of the Bemains, 1790. Westermann, Gesch. d.

Beredtsamkeit m Griechenl. u. Bom, i. 339.)

[T. W. D.]

mMERIUS (2), magister officiorum to whom
Basil bishop of Caesarea wrote an earnest letter

praying his interest in behalf of their common
friend Hera (Ep. 275 al. 416, Migne. Patrol. Gr.
xxni. 10, cf. Epp. 273 al. 216, 274, al. 217).
From the terms in which Basil speaks of their

friend it would appear that Hera was a bishop,

and from those in which Basil addresses Himerius
the latter would seem to have been a magister
officiorum, and certainly a Christian. It is there-

fore clear that this Himerius is not the contem-
porary sophist of the same name (Wemsdorf,
Vit. Himerxi, xxxvi. xxxvii., prefixed to his edition

of the worics of Himerius the sophist).

(T. W. D.]
HIMEBIUS (3) On the oldest MSS. Eume-

Rirs, in some Comerits), bishop of Tarragoni
before 385. To him was addressed the first

extant papal decretal by pope Siricius in the
year 385. Himerius had sent a letter contain-
ing questions on fourteen doubtful points to

pope Damasus in the last year of his pontificate.

The letter, however, reached Rome after the
death of Damasus, and was answered by Siricius

in a letter containing fifteen chapters, fourteen

of which are in categorical answer to the
enquiries of Himerius. Cap. L forbids the re-

baptism of Arians (who had been represented

by Himerius as embracing Catholicism in con-

siderable numbers in Spain), and threatens

those who disobey the "generalia decreta"
sent by Liberins to the provinces with exclusion

"a noetro coUegio synodali sententia." Cap. ii.

forbids the administration of baptism, except at

the two seasons of Easter and Whitsuntide. The
pope understands that no rule on the subject has
been obeerved in Spain, but that baptisms take
place St Christmas, at the feast of the Epiphany,
and on saints' days, an irregularity which must
b» corrected in future. (Eptphiuiy was th«

G 2
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favourite time for baptisms in the early Spanish

Church ; conf. Gams, Kirchengeschichte von

Spanien, ii. (1), 427, note, (2) 190; Neale,

Tetralogia Liturg. p. 224). In the case of

infants, however, or of any extreme need—perils

of shipwreck, siege, invasion, or sickness

—

baptism is to be administered promptly and

without delay. Cap. iii. decrees the exclusion

from the church of those who, forsaking their

Christian profession, have returned to the wor-

ship of idols or to participation in the public

sacrifices. If they repent, they are to be

admitted to " the grace of reconciliation " at

death. Cap. iv. forbids the violation of be-

trothal vows (" conjugalis velatio "). The
betrothed maiden must not pledge herself again

to any other, " quia ilia benedictio, quam
nupturae sacerdos imponit, apud fideles cujusdam
sacrilegii instar est, si uUa transgressione

violetur." Gams concludes from this, taken

in connexion with can. 8 of the first council of

Saragossa (A.D. 380), that at this time in Spain

both brides and consecrated virgins were veiled.

Tejada y Ramiro, however, for velatio proposes

to read violatio {Colecc. de Can. ii. 730).

Cap. V. concerns relapsed penitents, who are

to be excluded from the table of the Lord, to

whom, however, the viaticum may be adminis-

tered at death. Cap. vi. treats of those monks and

nuns (monachae) who have broken their vows of

chastity. Such offenders are to be excluded from

the church and from the society of their monas-
teries, and are to do penance " retrusae in suis

ergastulis." Conf. this chapter with can. 6 of the

council of Saragossa, drawn up five years earlier,

where the first historical mention of Spanish

monachism occurs (Tejada y fiamiro, ii. 126).

Cap. vii. is concerned with offences against

continence on the part of the clergy. The
Spanish clergy, says the pope, plead the liberty

of marriage accorded to the Levites under the

old dispensation as an excuse for their own
practice. He meets their arguments, and lays

down the general rule that from the day of their

ordination all priests and deacons must live

chastely. Offenders are to be deposed from
their offices. Cap. viii. and ix. are concerned

with the disqualifications for ordination, while

cap. X. gives general directions as to the

training of the clergy. Whoever is destined for

the priesthood must be baptized in childhood,

and afterwards enter the order of lectors. As
acolyte and subdeacon he may marry, but if he

wishes to become a deacon, he must take the vow
of chastity. Five years after he obtains the

office of deacon, he may be made presbyter,

and ten years later he may become a bishop.

Cap. xL and xii. are further concerned with the

morals of the clergy. Cap. xiii. desires that

monks should enter the ranks of the clergy,

and pass in due order through the clerical

grades. (Conf. with can. 6 of the first council of

Saragossa, Tejada y Ramiro, I. c.) Cap. xiv. for-

bids public penance on the part of the clergy, and
excludes all who have performed such penance

from ordination. The fifteenth chapter is of

miscellaneous contents. Himerius is exhorted to

ensure the due observance of the canons and

decretal constitutions for the future, and to make
known the decisions of the pope's letter not only

to those of his own diocese (i.e. province of

Tarraconensis), but to those of the four remain-

ing provinces, Carthaginensis, Baetica, Lusitania,

and Gallicia. Such a task falls naturally to

Himerius " pro antiquitate sacerdotii tui," a

phrase which seems to shew that the bishop was
an old man at the time. Besides its importance
for general church history, the letter of pope
Siricius is important in Spanish church history

as shewing that by the end of the 4th century

the division of Spain into five ecclesiastical

provinces was fully recognised, as proving that

the church of Tarraco possessed metropolitan

rights over the Tarraconensis of Constantine,

and as suggesting by inference that the other

provinces, Carthaginensis among them, were
equally with Tarraconensis subject to one metro-
politan. It may probably be assumed with
safety that at this time, just before the barbarian

invasions disturbed the old order of things, the

ecclesiastical system of Spain exactly answered
to the civil, and that, as Tarraco was the civil

and ecclesiastical head of Tarraconensis, so also

was Cartagena of Carthaginensis. From the

destruction of Cartagena by the Vandals, in 425,
forty years after this letter of Siricius, we may
date the beginning of the claim of Toledo.

[MONTANUS, GUNTHIMAK, JuilAN.] Himerius is

the second known bishop of Tarraco, the martyr
FrucTUOSUS (died 259) being the first. He was
not present at the council of Saragossa in 380,

though the pope's reference to his age proves him
to have been bishop at the time, and Saragossa

was of course within his province. (Isid. de Vir.

III. cap. 16, Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxiv. 629;
Baronius, A.D. 385, vi. ; Esp. Sagr. xxv. 35

;

Jaff6, Regesta Pont. p. 20.) [M. A. W.]

HIMERIUS (4), bishop and metropolitan

of Nicomedia, A.D. 431. Firmus bishop of

Caesarea Capp. mentions a chorepiscopus named
Alypius as soliciting a reconciliation through
Himerius. Firmus here gives Himerius the

epithet Oeofftfiiis, and from the respectful expres-

sions of the letter Muratori infers that the inci-

dent happened before Himerius became involved

with the Nestorian party (Firmus, ep. 5 and
note, in Pat. Gr. Ixxvii. 1486). The name of f

Himerius frequently occurs in the documents of

the council of Ephesus, but little is known of

him personally, and that little is well summed
up by Le Quien (Or. Chr. i. 589), who remarks
that he is the first bishop of Nicomedia occurring

with the title of metropolitan (cf. Mansi, v. 776).

Wemsdorf also notices him among the Himerii,

in his life of Himerius the sophist prefixed to his

edition of that author (p. xxxv.). The following

sketch will exhaust, we believe, the references

to Himerius in Mansi. His name occurs among
the fathers of the council (Mansi, iv. 1395, v.

593). He signed the contestatio of June 21 in

reference to John of Antioch and the oriental

bishops (v. 766) ; he formed one of the concilia-

bulum of that party (iv. 1399) ; he joined them
in the address to the church of Hierapolis

(v. 776); he shared in their excommunication,

July 17 (iv. 1323, 1426). In the Synodicon

adversits Tragoediam Trenaei (vid. Theodoret in

Pat. Gr. Ixxxiv.; Mansi, v. 776-869; Baluze,

705-795), his name occurs in chapters 13, 23,

26, 28, 31, 70, 71, 87. In chap. 71 Theodoret!

then one of the same party, congratulates hin:

on his past firmness and exertions for the

" apostolic faith." Another passage mentioning
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Himerins in the same chapter is freely quoted by

Pelagius II. (ep. 5 olim 7, § 20, in Pat. Lat. Ixxii.

754 d). In ch. 70 Theodoret begs to be men-

tioned to Himerius by Helladius bishop of Tarsus,

and in ch. 87 by John of Antioch, as being still

a loyal adherent of the party. Nerertheless it

appears, as remarked by Le Quien, that Himerius

as well as Theodoret, became reconciled to Cyril

and returned to orthodoxy ; for in ch. 190,

which enumerates the bishops who were suffer-

ing deprivation and exile for their opposition,

the name of neither is found. Diodorus, the

preceding known bishop of Nicomedia, is not

dated by Le Quien; Eunomixis, who followed

Himerius, was sitting in 449. [C. H.]

HIMERIUS (5), disciple of St. Lupus bishop

of Troyes, known to us from a letter of Sido-

nius Apollinaris addressed to his father Sul-

picius. He is there spoken of as " antistes," but

if we are to understand that he was a bishop his

see is unknown. The word, however, is some-

times applied by Sidonius to abbats. The letter

is highly eulogistic of his wisdom, learning,

piety, asceticism, and other good qfnalities.

(Sidon. ApolL Epist. vii. 13 in Migne, Pat. Lat.

Iviii. 582 n.) [S. A. B.]

HIMERIUS, bishop of Treves. [Jajlbli-

CHCS.]

HIMERIUS (6), bishop of Ameria (Amelia)

in Umbria, c. 520. (Ughell. Ital. Sac. i. 296 ; Cap-

pelletti, Le Chiese cTItalui, v. 197 ; mentioned in

Mart. Horn. June 17.) [A. H. D. A.]

HIMILTRUDIS, mother of Ebbo archbishop

of Rheims (a.D. 816-851), commemorated in

a spirited epitaph ascribed to Ebbo himself.

It is to be found in Flodoard (JKsf. Eccl.

Rein. ii. 19, Patr. Lat. cxxiv. 128), and places

her birth on the banks of the Rhine early

in the reign of Charles the Great, and her death

in the reign of Louis the Pious. She assisted

Ebbo her only son in his diocese for nearly

,ten years before her death, and heli)ed to rebuild

the metropolitan church of Rheims. (Cf. Gall.

Christ, ix. 34 r Ceillier, xii. 332.) [S. A. B.]

HlNCHO, fourth in the list of the bishops of

Lisieux, between Launobaudus, and Leodeboldns,

one of the bishops who signed the praeceptum of

Emmo, archbishop of Sens, for the monasteries

of St. Columba and St. Pierre le Vif, in a.d. 658
or 659. (Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii. 1170; Gall.

Christ, xi. 764.) [S. A. B.]

HTSTGUETENUS, ST., ninth bishop of

Vannes, succeeding Budocus, and followed by St.

Mereadocus, perhaps towards the close of the 7th
century. (Gall. Christ, xiv. 918.) [S. A. B.]

I

HINNA (HYMNA),'''represented as a holy
abbess in the third and fourth lives of St. Bri-
- '

. as given by Colgan (TV. Thaum. 541, 561,
). but the name is probably a form of
aia or Cinne. [CiNWE.] . [J. G.]

j

HIPPARCHUS, martyr at Samosata with
! Philotheus, Habibns, Jacobus, Paregrus, Romanus
jand Lollianus. Their martyrdom is fixed at

,: A.D. 297 by Assemani (Acta SS. Mart. Or. et Occ.

,
vol. ii. 123-147), and attributed to the order of

'jthe Caesar Galerius. The Persians under Nsrses
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their king invaded the Roman dominions in

A.D. 296, and after some temporary success were
decisively defeated by Galerius in 297. Making
a triumphant progress through Syria and Meso-
potamia Galerius ordered all persons living in

Samosata to assemble in the Temple of Forttme
in the midst of the city, and there to sacrifice.

Some time prior to the publication of this edict,

two of the city magistrates, Hipparchus and
Philotheus, had embraced Christianity and built

themselves an oratoiy in their own residence.

One day, after the edict had been promulgated,
the other five mentioned above, who seem to

have all been quite young men and as yet unbe-
lievers, paid a visit to the two magistrates, and
found them praying before a cross. After some
discussion they were converted, and immediately
baptized by a priest named Jacobus, who was
summoned by a letter from Hipparchus, and
told to bring with him " urceum aquae, hostiam,

et comu olei unctionis." The absence of the
magistrates from the ceremonies having been
noticed they were all arrested, and after various

tortures, lasting from April 10 to June 25, they
were crucified. From the expression quoted
above Assemani argues for the antiquity of the
rite of consecrating the water of baptism before-

hand, which was then carried about in the font,

since otherwise, it would only have been im-
posing unnecessary trouble upon the priest, as

it cannot be imagined that in such a house a fit

and proper vessel for baptism could be wanting.
He quotes in support of his view Cyprian,
Epist. 70 ; Tertull., Lib. de Bap. cap. 4 ; CyrilL
Hierosol., Catech. iii. 3, and several other pas-

sages, almost all of which will be found quoted
and discussed in the article FONT, Beijedictiok
OF, in Diet. Ckr. Antiq. (Maskell, Mon. Sit. i.

pp. 13 sq.) Though Assemani contends for

A.D. 297, after the final defeat of Narses and
capture of his wives and children, as the true
date of, and for Galerius as the agent in,

this martyrdom, it may be doubted if there is

not a confusion in the Acts between Galerius
and Maximinus. Their names were very much
alike, one was Cains Maximianus Galerius, the
other was Cains Valerius Maximinus Galerius.

If such be the case this would place the martyr-
dom about the year 308, when Maximin was
ruling in Syria and raging fiercely against the
faith. He naturally would not tolerate Chris-

tianity among the magistrates of the metropolis

of the province. This date would remove another
difficulty involved in the fact that Eusebius

(jy. E. viii. 4) tells us that it was only a few
here and there who suffered death for Christ

prior to the year 303, and that these were all

soldiers. The Acts as recorded in Assemani
(Acta Mart.) are in Syriac and Latin. They pro-

fess to be written by the priest who baptized

the converts, and by the tutor of Gallus, a noble-

man of the city. The former was present in

disguise at the execution (Ceillier, ii. 469).

[G. T. S.]

HIPPOLYTUS (1), a martyr of Apulia
under Antoninus, commemorated at Placentia

on Jan. 30. (Ferrarius, Catal. General. SS.,

fVom the tabulae of the church of Placentia

;

BoU. Acta SS. Jan. ii. 1026.) [C. H.]

HIPPOLYTUS (2) ROMANUS. It has

seldom happened in ecclesiastical history that one
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who enjoyed so much celehrity in his lifetime

as Hippoiytus has been so obscurely known to

the church of subsequent times. He was at the

beginning of the 3rd century unquestionably the

most learned member of the Roman church.

He was a man of very considerable literary

activity ; his works were very numerous, and

their circulation spread from Italy to the East,

some of them having been translated into Syriac,

Arabic, Armenian, Ethiopia, and perhaps other

languages. His widely known name assumes

various disguises, shortened into Poltus in the

popular memory of Italy, in Egypt taking the

more stately form Abulides. There is evidence

also that he took a very active part in the

affairs of his own church. But the contempo-

raries who came into contact with him seem not

to have been men of literary ability ; and if the

controversies in which he engaged called fortli

any writings from them, none of them long

survived. Consequently there are no contempo-

rary witnesses to give us any information con-

cerning his personal history. A century after

his death Eusebius evidently knows nothing of

Hippoiytus beyond what he can infer from such

works of his as had reached him. The works of

Hippoiytus were soon superseded by those of

other writers more able and more learned. They
ceased to be much read, and copies of them were
not multiplied. Scarcely one has come down
to us without mutilation, and concerning almost

every work which we assign to him there has

been controversy whether it be really his. But
the celebrity of his name survived, and it became
the subject of various legends, the statements of

which have not always been carefully distin-

guished from the authentic history of the saint.

In the scantiness of trustworthy information

there has been dispute whether Hippoiytus was
a presbyter or a bishop ; and if a bishop, of what
see ; what was the scene of his labours, Italy or

Arabia ; whether he was orthodox or a schis-

matic ; whether he was a martyr, and if so, by
•what death he died. It is of comparatively

recent years that the recovery ot the work on

heresies, now by general consent attributed to

him, has cleared away some of the obscurity

which hung over his personal history, though
there still remain many questions to which we
can give but doubtful answers.

The earliest notice of Hippoiytus is by
Eusebius in two passages (^H. E. vi. 20, 22).

In the first passage, speaking of ecclesiastical

writers of whom letters were then preserved in

the library at Jerusalem, he mentions Beryllus,

bishop of Bostra in Arabia, the author of letters

and of other works besides ; and adds, " likewise

Hippoiytus, who was bishop of another church

somewhere," and goes on to mention the anti-

Montanist dialogue between Caius and Proclus.

In the second passage he gives a list of the works

of Hippoiytus which he had met with (not

including any letters), this being probably the

list of those preserved in the library at Caesarea,

but adds that many other works by the same
author might be found elsewhere. The first

passage was so translated by Rufinus as to convey

the idea that Hippoiytus, as well as Beryllus,

was an Arabian bishop, and this is, no doubt,

why Hippoiytus is cited as bishop of the metro-

polis of the Arabians by Gelasius (2>e Duabus

Naturis, Lagarde, no. 11, p. 91) at the end of the
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5th century. The theory that Hippoiytus was
an Arabian bishop was revived by Le Moyne,
and accepted by Cave and other critics of emi-
nence ; but it really seems to have no foundation,

more than the collocation of names in Eusebius
already mentioned. A mistake of the same kind,

it has been thought, has arisen from a collocation

of names in Jerome's Chronicle, who notes as

illustrious writers flourishing under the reign of

Alexander, Geminus presbyter of Antioch, Hip-
poiytus, and Beryllus bishop of Bostra. Dol-
linger supposes that it is only owing to a con-

fusion hence arising that a Hippoiytus presbyter

of Antioch has found his way into the martyrolo-

gies. See, however, HIPPOLYTUS (7). Jerome in

his Catalogue shews independent knowledge of

works of Hippoiytus not mentioned by Eusebius,

but, notwithstanding all his opportunities foi

acquaintance with the traditions of the Roman
church, he has nothing to tell about the personal

history of Hippoiytus, and merely repeats the

statement of Eusebius that he had been a

bishop, but says that of what see he had not

been able to learn. Elsewhere (Epist. ad

Damasum, vol. i, p. 156) and in the preface t«

his Commentary on Matthew (vol. vii. p. 7), h«

gives Hippoiytus the title of martyr ; and in th«

Epistle to Magnus (i. 427) he couples him with

Apollonius. The Benedictine editors, following

some old MSS., describe both as Roman senators

but there is little doubt that according to th«

true reading the title belongs to Apollonius

alone. Hippoiytus is barely mentioned by Epi-

phanius (Jlaer. 31, p. 205); but Theodorel

quotes several passages from his writings, de-

scribing him as the "holy Hippoiytus, bishoj

and martyr " {Dial. I. vol. iv. p. 54 ; Dial. II. p
130 ; Dial. III. p. 232 ; see also Haer. Fab. iii. 1)

The description of Hippoiytus by Pseudo-Chry-

sostom (Z>e Pseudoprophetis, vol. viii. 79, app.

as b y\vK&rarot Kol fhvovaraTos is worth quotinj

only as shewing the celebrity which long

attached to his name in the East. Indeed h
came to rank as a father of the apostolic age

Cyrillus Scythopolitanus twice adds to his nam
the description rov iraXaiov Koi yvoipljxov rw
airoffT6\o)v (Cotelier, Mon. Ecc. Gr. iii. 354, n
82), a description which he probably derive

from Palladius (Rosweyd, Vit. Pat. p. 781; Li

garde, Hippoiytus, p. 204). How Palladii:

came by it we discuss no. 21 infra. Easter i

tradition usually describes Hippoiytus as bisho 1

of Rome. " One may consider it as a rule in tl

Greek MSS.," says DoUinger, " that when an i

more exact designation is added to his nam
j

Hippoiytus is given as bishop of Rome." (
\

the fragments collected in De Lagarde's editic

!

the majority are entitled merely " of Hippol;

;

tus," or " of Hippoiytus, bishop and martyr
j

but about twenty describe him as bishop of Rom i

and only three place him elsewhere. The earlie 1

author who can be named as so describing hi

is, if we may trust a catena, ApoUinaris in tl

4th century (see Lagarde, no. 72, p. 171

Later he is so quoted by Eustachius of Co
stantinople, who wrote before 582, by Leonti

of Constantinople (De Sectis, 503), Anastasi

Sinaita (Hodegus, p. 356), Germanus of Co
stantinople, John of Damascus (Opp. Le Qxiif

ii. 757), Syncellus (p. 597) and others,

is even possible that he may hav.e been i

described in MSS. read by Eusebius, for Eusebil
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knew too •well the recognised list of Roman
bishops to accept this designation as correct

;

and therefore we might have thus the explana-

tion of his account that he was a bishop, but he

coald not tell of what see. Hippolytus likewise

appears as pope and bishop of Rome in the Greek

menologies, and is also honoured with the same
title by the Syrian, Coptic, and Abyssinian

churches (for the authorities for this statement

s«e Dollinger, pp. 86, 87). In modei-n times the

rsceived designation for Hippolytus has been

bishop of Portus ; but the earliest authorities for

»o describing him are as late as the middle of

»he 7th century, viz. the Paschal Chronicle (p.

6) and Anastasius,* and there is no Western
authority. Now there were current in the

East at the time the acts of Chrtse (Vol. I.

p. 515), in which the martyrdom of one Hippo-

lytus at Portus is related, and it is very con-

ceivable that either Anastasius, or the Paschal

chronicler, finding in his authorities Hippolytus

described as bishop of Rome, and knowing that

this could not be right, thought to make a correc-

tion by substituting for Rome the Roman Portus,

where a Hippolytus was believed to have been

martyred. Le Moyne attempted to combine the

account which connected Hippolytus with Arabia

with the account that he was- bishop of Portus

Eomanus by the hypothesis that by the latter

name was meant the harbour at Aden in Arabia.

But in truth the testimonies that he was bishop of

Portus are too few and too late to deserve much
respect, and the origin of the idea that he was
an Arabian bishop has been already explained.

A mass of evidence proves that Hippolytus in

whatever capacity had Rome for the principal

scene of his activity ; but that he could have been
bishop of Portus near Rome is hard to reconcile

with the fact that Jerome, for whom the martyrs
of Rome and its neighbourhood had so much
interest, knew nothing as to the see of which
Hippolytus was bishop, and that pope Grelasius

was equally ignorant.

If the earliest witnesses have no certain infor-

mation to give as to the place where Hippolytus
laboured, at least they leave us at no loss to

determine the time when he lived. Eusebius tells

that he was the author of a work on the Paschal
feast, in which he gives a sixteen-years' Easter
table, and accompanies it with a chronology, the
boundary of his calculations being the first year
of the emperor Alexander, ». e. A.D. 222. Now, in

the year 1551, in some excavations made on the
Via Tiburtina, near Rome, a marble statue was
brought to light, representing a-renerable person
bitting in a chair, clad in the Greek pallium. The
back and sides of the chair contain Greek inscrip-

tions. The back has a list of works presumably
written by the person represented. One side has
a sixteen-years' cycle, exactly corresponding to
the description of Eusebius, and beginning with
the first year of Alexander. Other evidence puts
it beyond doubt that this cycle is really that of
Hippolytus. The list of works sufficiently agrees
with the list of works ascribed to Hippolytus by
Eusebius and Jerome ; and in point of fact no
doubt is entertained that Hippolytus is the person
intended to be commemorated. The list of Pas-
chal full moons in the cycle gives accurately the

' On this Aiiastasins, who is omitted in Vol. I., see
Uajuxus.

astronomical full moons for the years 217-223
inclusive. For the next eight years the true full

moons are a day or two later than those given in

the table, and after that deviate still further

;

so that after two or three revolutions of the

cycle the table would be found useless. We have
reason to conclude, then, that this table must
have been framed about the time which it speci-

fies, A.D. 222 ; and, again, that the chair must be
a nearly contemporary monument ; for however
Hippolytus might at first be honoured by the

Roman church for the boon he conferred on it

by giving it a table for finding Easter, it is not

conceivable that that table would be put on per-

manent record with the view ot doing its author
honour, after it had been tried long enough to

make its worthlessness apparent. A further

argument for the antiquity of the chair is drawn
from the fact that the language of the inscrip-

tion is Greek. We know otherwise that the
Roman church at its commencement contained a
large section, if not a majority, of foreigners,

whose habitual language was Greek. This in-

scription must have been placed before that

section had disappeared, and before Latin had
become the exclusive language of the church.

A further proof of antiquity is furnished by the

list of Hippolytine writings itself, which is

completely independent of those of Eusebius and
Jerome, and which, it may be safely asserted, no
one in the West could have been able to draw up
at any long interval after the death of Hippo-
lytus. The date thus fixed for the publication of

one of the works of Hippolytus agrees with what
we otherwise know, that he was a contemporary
of Oiigen, Jerome telling us that it appeared from

a homily of Hippolytus then extant, that it had
been delivered in Origen's hearing. We know
from Eusebius (5". E. vi. 14) that Origen visited

Rome, though he does not enable us to fix the

date more nearly than that it was in the reign

of Caracalla, and episcopate of Zephyrinus, i. e.

some time in the years 211-217. In one of these

years he might easily have heard Hippolytus

preach. We must place the commencement of

the activity of Hippolytus as early as the 2nd

century. Photius tells ns that the treatise of

Hippolytus " Against all the Heresies " professed

to be a synopsis of lectures delivered by Irenaeus.

There has been a diversity of speculation as to

the circumstances under which Hippolytus could

have heard Irenaeus lecture. It has been con-

jectured that he might have been a pupil of

Irenaeus before either had left Asia Minor
(though the dates make this little probable), or

that he companied with him in Gaul. But the

simplest supposition seems to be that Hippolytus

heard Irenaeus lecture in Rome. Eusebius tells

of one visit of Irenaeus to Rome about 178. A
note in a Moscow MS. of the martyrdom of Poly-

carp (Zahn's Ignatius, p. 167) represents him as

teaching at Rome several years before. There is

then nothing unlikely in the supposition that

Irenaeus came again to Rome, and there delivered

lectures against heresies. The time could not

have been long after the beginning of the last

decade of the 2nd century. It has been shewn
(Vol. I. p. 506) that the author of the cycle en-

graved on the chair must also have been the

author of a chronicle, a Latin translation of which

is extant, the last event recorded in which is the

death of the emperor Alexander, which occurred
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in 235. In the same year an entry in the

I.iberian Catalogue of bishops of Rome records

that Pontianus the bishop, and Hippolytus the

presbyter, were ti'ansported as exiles to the

pestilent island of Sardinia. It is difficult to

believe that the Hippolytus here described as

presbyter is not our Hippolytus. It is no doubt
possible that he may have returned from exile,

and afterwards suffered martyrdom in some
other way ; but the probability is that both he

and Pontianus gained the title of martyrs by
dying in the mines to which they had been con-

demned. From the " depositio martyrum " of

the Liberian Catalogue, it appears that the bodies

of Pontianus and Hippolytus were both deposited

on the same day (Aug. 13), the former in the

cemetery of Callistus, the latter in that on the Via
Tiburtina, and it is natural to think that one body
as well as the other was brought from Sardinia to

Rome. The translation of Pontianus, we are told,

was effected by pope Fabianus, probably in 236 or

237. A very different account of the martyrdom
of Hippolytus is given by Prudentius (Peri-

steph. 11), who wrote at the very beginning of

the 5th century. His story is that Hippolytus
had been a presbyter, who was involved in the

Novatian schism, but that on his way to martyr-
dom, when his loving followers who accompanied
him in great numbers asked him which sect was
the better, he recanted his former teaching, and
exhorted them to abandon Novatian and unite

with the Catholics. He is brought before the

ruler (whether emperor or prefect is not stated),

who was then at Ostia. The tyrant had been
vainly tiying to shake by torture the constancy

of Christians. Then, when his wearied satellites

were forced to give up their unavailing efforts,

he vents his rage in sentences of death. One he
orders to be beheaded ; another to be crucified

;

some to be cast over precipices ; others burned
alive; others drowned. Then Hippolytus is

brought before him, his captors declaring that

he was the head of the Christians, who would
be all terrified into submission if he were put to

some unusual death. The judge inquires his

name, and on learning it sentences him to be

torn in pieces by wild horses, like Hippolytus of

old. Prudentius describes the subterraneous
tomb of the saint, and states that he saw on the
spot a picture representing this execution. He
mentions that this martyrdom was commemo-
rated on the 13th August. He gives an account
of the crowds who flocked to the commemora-
tion, and also a description of a stately church,
with a double row of pillars, which, however,
Dollinger considers was not the church of St.

Hippolytus, as a reader of Prudentius might
suppose, no trace of such a church being found
in any of the early lists of Koman churches, but
of St. Laurence, a saint whose cultus attained

much greater celebrity, who wns also buried on
the Via Tiburtina, his church being adjacent to

the tomb of Hippolytus.

The account of Prudentius does not agree with
that of any of the martyrologies, and Baronius
in fact accuses Prudentius of having mixed up
three diffei-ent Hippolyti, viz. our bishop; a
military officer who had charge of St. Laurence
before his execution, and was converted and
baptized by him ; and the presbyter of Antioch
already mentioned, who, like the Hippolytus of

Prudentius, is said to have returned to the

church from Novatianism. There is no reason for

thinking Prudentius less entitled to credit than

the martyrologies, which are much later, and it

has been already explained how the story of an

Hippolytus of Antioch probably ai-ose. But the

story of Prudentius himself (who makes gross

mistakes in the case of other non-Spanish mtr-
tyrs) rests on no better authority than an
" aiunt," and seems to be but his poetical versim
of the tale which he found in circulation at tke

tomb of Hippolytus more than 150 years after

his martyrdom. In making Hippolytus a Nova-
tian he is chronologically wrong, for that schiam
did not arise until after the death of our Hippo-
lytus ; and the strange modes of death by which
ha makes Hippolytus and the other martyrs
suffer are alien to Roman customs, especially at

a time after the edict of Caracalla, when the in-

habitants of the empire had all received the pri-

vileges of citizenship. The story of Prudentius,

however, throws light on the genesis of the story

of the martyrdom of Hippolytus the military

oflScer. We cannot reasonably believe that there

were two martyrs both named Hippolytus, both

buried on the Via Tiburtina, both of whom, on
the same day, Aug. 13, suffered by being torn in

pieces by wild horses. But we learn from Pru-
dentius that close by the church of St. Laurence
there was a tomb of Hippolytus, adorned by a

pictured representation of such a death. This

we may well believe had been originally intended

to depict the sufferings of the mythological

Hippolytus, and, being inscribed with that name,
had been copied or transferred by Christians to

adorn the resting-place of a martyr of whom
nothing but the name was known. From this

picture, and its proximity to the church of St.

Laurence, was generated the myth of a Hippo-
lytus connected with the martyrdom of St.

Laurence. It is plain that the tale told by Pru-
dentius was by this time forgotten. But the

tale told by Prudentius is plainly also the

offspring of the picture, and when we remember
that we have authentic evidence of the deposi-

tion, on August 13, on the Via Tiburtina of the

remains of a Hippolytus who is coupled with
Pontianus, we must conclude that this was the

real owner of the tomb, and that in the century

and a half which passed before Prudentius visited

it, all but his name and the day of his feast had
been forgotten.

It is time now to speak of the light which
has been cast upon the history of the saint by
the recovery of the treatise against heresies, the

portion of which, previously extant, had been

known under the name of Origen's Fhiloso-

phumena. We make no scruple in treating this

as the work of Hippolytus, for this is the nearly

unanimous opinion of critics, Lipsius being, as

far as we are aware, the only one who still

hesitates, and cautiously cites the author as

Pseudo-Origenes. From this work it appears

that the writer took an active part in the affairs

of the Roman church, in the episcopates of Zephy-
rinus and Callistus. The story he tells of the

origin and actions of the latter pope will be

found in the article on his name (Vol. I. p. 391).

Suffice it here to say, that Dollinger has shewn
that, without imputing wilful misstatement to

Hippolytus, it is possible to put on all the things -

he relates about Callistus a very much more
favourable interpretation than he has done ; and
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with regard to the charge that Callistus m
trying to steer a middle course between Sabel-

lianism and orthodoxy had invented a new heresy,

the retort may be made that it was Hippolytus

himself, who in his dread of Sabellianism had over-

passed the line of orthodoxy, and laid himself

open to the charge of Ditheism. But the point

to which DoUinger called attention, with which
we are most concerned here, is that Hippolytus

in this work never recognises Callistus as bishop

of Rome. He says that Callistus had aspired to

the episcopal throne, and that on the death of

Zephyrinus " he supposed himself to have ob-

tained what he had been hunting for." But
Hippolytus treats him only as the founder of a

school IpiSacTKaKe^ov) in opposition to the Catholic

church. This is the very word that Hippolytus

uses with regard to Noetus (^Cont. haer. Noeti,

Lagarde, p. 44), of whom he says that when ex-

pelled from the church he had the presumption
to set up " a school." Hippolytus tells, however,
that Callistus and his party claimed to be the

Catholic church, and that they gloried in their

numbers, though this multitude of adherents

had been gained by unworthy means, namely, by
improper laxity in the reception of offenders.

He relates that Callistus had received into his

communion persons whom he himself had excom-
municated. He adds that this school of Callistus

still continued when he wrote, which was
plainly after the death of Callistus, and he re-

fuses to give its members any name but Cal-

listians. From this language we can draw no
other conclusion than that the breach between
Hippolytus and Callistus proceeded to open
schism ; Hippolytus, not owning Callistus as

bishop nor as belonging to the church, claiming for

himself and his followers the title of the church,
and only regarding Callistus and his confessedly

larger party as a heretical school. It would
follow that Callistus also would regard Hip-
polytus as no longer a member of the church, but
only as the head of a " school

; " and it is to be
feared not only as a schismatic but a heretic ; for

after the public charge of Ditheism, which stung
Hippolytus so much, that he refers to it twice
over, he could scarcely have tolerated his

opinions as within the limits of permissible specu-
lation. But the question arises, if Hippolytus
did not regard Callistus as bishop of Rome, whom
did he so regard, for it is not credible that he
believed that Rome had been permitted to
remain many years without a bishop. To this

question it is difficult to give any answer but Dol-

j

linger's ; Hippolytusclaimed to be bishop of Rome
himself. In the introduction to his work, Hippoly-

I tus claims to hold the episcopal office ; he declares

i
that the pains which he took in the confutation
fof heresy were bestowed on account of the duty
which lay on him as successor of the apostles,
partiiker of the grace of the Holy Spirit that
had been given to them, and which they trans-
jHiitted to those of right faith ; clad with the
dignity of the high priesthood and office of
teaching and guardian of the church. After-

j

wards, as has been said, we find him exercising the
Ipow^r of excommunication, and casting persons
'9ut of the church, who thereupon join the school
)f Callistus. Thus we seem to have a key to
ithe difficulty how it was that Hippolytus could
\m described in the Liberian Catalogue only as

f
loresbyter, and yet be known in the East uni-

versally as bishop, and very widely as bishop of

Rome. His claim to be bishop was not admitted

by the church of Rome, but was made in works
of his, written in Greek and circulating exten-

sively in the East ; whether by expressions of

his in the works themselves, or more probably

in the titles prefixed to them by his ardent

followers. We have also a key to the origin of

the tradition that Hippolytus had been a

Novatian. He had been in separation from the

church, though the exact cause of difference

came to be forgotten. Against another hypothesis,

that Hippolytus was at the same time bishop of

Portus, and a leading presbyter of Rome, Dol-

linger urges, besides the weakness of the proof

that Hippolytus was bishop of Portus, that

there is no evidence that Portus at the time had
a bishop, and that, according to the then consti-

tution of the church, the offices of presbyter and
bishop could not be thus combined. As to the

time of the schism, DoUinger contends that it

could not have occurred immediately on the

election of Callistus, because Hippolytus de-

clares that Callistus, through fear of him, had
excommunicated Sabellius, and this influence is

only intelligible on the supposition that he was
still in the ranks of the Roman clergy. But he
supposes that later, probably on the occasion of

the altercation already referred to, Callistus may
have excommunicated Hippolytus and his fol-

lowers as Ditheists, and Hippolytus then allowed

himself to be elected bishop of Rome by his fol-

lowers. The argument does not appear to us

conclusive ; for on Dollinger's theory Hip-
polytus could not well accuse Callistus of

being afraid of him, whose next step was to

excommunicate him; but if Hippolytus had
already separated from Callistus on account of

his Sabellian leanings, Callistus might naturally

be afraid of giving countenance to the imputa-
tion. Further it may not be too minute to

urge that Callistus says in the plural number
SiOeoi 4<TTf, language which seems to imply that

Hippolytus was then the head of a party dis-

tinct from the church. Lastly, there is exactly

the same reason for saying that Hippolytus re-

fused to recognise Zephyrinus as bishop, as that

he rejected Callistus ; for he speaks of the

former also as " imagining " that he governed the

church. In consistency then DoUinger ought to

have made the schism begin in the time of

Zephyrinus, and so De Rossi does, adding a con-
jecture of his own, that the leader of the schism
had been Victor's archdeacon, and had in that

capacity obtained his knowledge of the early

life of Callistus, and that he was actuated by
disappointment at not having been made bishop

on Victor's death. On the other hand, as we
shall presently point out, to make a schism of

which no one in the East seems to have ever

heard begin so early ascribes to it such long dura-

tion as to be quite incredible. At whatever time

it began, it continued after the death of Callistus,

some time after which the account in the treatise

on heresies was plainly written. We cannot tell

how long this schism may have lasted. D61-

linger thinks it even possible that it may have
continued up to the time of the deportation of
Pontianus and Hippolytus to Sardinia. He re-

gards with some favour the hypothesis that this

banishment might have been not on account of
their religion, but a measure taken to preserve
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the peace of the city threatened by dissensions

and disputes for the possession of churches be-

tween the adherents of the rival leaders. Later

at least we find such an interference of heathen

authorities provoked by Christian dissensions

under the episcopates of Marcellus and Eusebius.

The Liberian Catalogue states that Pontianus
" discinctus est " in Sardinia, which may mean
that he died, but has been more generally under-

stood to mean that he resigned his see ; and
Dollinger suggests that Hippolytus may have

resigned his pi-etensions at the same time, and

that so the quarrel was happily made up. All

this is very doubtful. On the death of Alex-

ander, who was favourable to the Christians,

though it is not likely that his successor, Maxi-
min, who was absent in Germany, sent home
any orders for the persecution of Christians,

yet there would be a new city prefect

and a change of policy in Roman adminis-

tration, by which the Christians, as adherents

of the late emperor, were very likely to

suffer. It seems to us then most likely

that Pontianus and Hippolytus were banished

early in the reign of Maximin as the

two leading members of the Christian com-
munity.
We own we find it hard to refuse to accept

the explanation of von Dollinger, which makes
Hippolytus the first anti-pope ; but we cannot

dissemble that the difficulties arising from the

fact that the existence of so serious a schism

has been absolutely unknown to the church from
the 4th century to the 19th, are so great, that

if we knew of any other way of satisfactorily

explaining the language of Hippolytus we should

adopt it in preference. We are not told who
consecrated Hippolytus as bishop ; in the case of

Novatian we are told of three bishops being

brought from country towns of Italy to ordain

him, and we can scarcely suppose that there

were fewer in the case of Hippolytus. A schism

which bishops thus took the lead in inaugu-

rating must have been a serious one : it lasted

at least five or six years, and if we make it

begin in the time of Zephyrinus as we seem
bound to do, perhaps twenty years, and it had
as its head no insignificant person, but the

most learned man of the Roman church, and
the one whose name was most likely to be

known to foreign churches. Yet the existence

of this schism was absolutely unknown abroad.

All Greek lists of the popes, as well as the

Latin, include Callistus, and make no mention
of Hippolytus. And the confessed ignorance of*

Eusebius about the see of Hippolytus is proof

enough that he was not in possession of the key
to the difficulty. In the Novatian disputes

which commenced about fifteen years after the

death of Hippolytus, when many must still

have been alive who could remember the

controversy between him and Callistus, we do

not read a word of allusion on either side to the

comparatively recent schism of which a man
holding rigorist views resembling those of

Novatian was the head. We ask ourselves was
the question who was bishop of Rome regarded

at the time as a matter of such purely local con-

cern that controversy on the subject could go
on at Rome for years together and the outside

world know nothing of it, and that although

the unsuccessful claimant was a person on other
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grounds very widely known. Let us recall

what took place on the election of Novatian, not

twenty years after the death of Hippolytus.

Letters were despatched by both the rival

claimants to the bishops of Antioch and Alex-

andria ; legates sent by the contending parties

into Africa ; schisms made in provincial towns,

a bishop who took the part of one candidate

being confronted by a bishop of the opposing

pai'ty. If the absence of evidence ever entitles

us to assert a negative, we may safely say that

nothing of this kind took place during the

episcopate of Callistus. No foreign arbiters

were appealed to, and the schism, whatever it

was, did not spread beyond Rome. And yet is

it conceivable, if Hippolytus really set up a

rival chair to Callistus, that he whose books and
letters widely circulated in the East, and who
must have been much better known there than

his opponent, should have made no attempt to

enlist on his side the bishops of the great Eastern

sees ? Once more, is it likely that if Hippolytus

had been the author of a long-continued and
dangerous schism at Rome, the predominant
party should have completely condoned his

offence, that he should have been honoured for

centuries as a saint and a martyr, and that his

name should have come down to our times with

scarce a stain on his reputation as au orthodox

member of the Catholic church, until words of

his own came to light to cast doubt on it? We
feel it ungracious to point out improbabilities

amounting almost to impossibilities in the theory

now most generally received, when we must own
ourselves ill able to replace it with anything

more satisfactory. We can only suggest that

perhaps difference of language may have to

some extent mitigated the asperity of feeling

caused by these controversies. It is now gene-

rally recognised that in the earliest Roman
church the predominant element was Greek.

But this was no longer the case at the end of

the 2nd century. Christianity had then ceased

to be merely the religion of a foreign colony in

Rome, and had laid hold of the native popula-

tion. Pope Victor, whose name bespeaks his

Latin origin, wrote in Latin ; and from his time

on, the Greek section of the Roman church was
an ever decreasing minority. Yet this section,

swelled as it was by the foreign Christians whom
mercantile or other business brought to Rome,
must have been not inconsiderable in numbers

;

and it is reasonable to believe that when Latin

first supplanted Greek as the liturgical language

of the church of Rome, a Greek service for the

use of those who only understood that language

was still kept up. We know that a Greek!

baptismal profession, Greek lessons, Greek]
hymns continued to be used at Rome at a muchj
later time. If there were at the time we are!

discussing a Greek congregation at Rome, the!

head of it is very likely to have been Hippolytus,'

all whose extant writings are in Greek, and of

whom we have no evidence that he wrote any-

thing in Latin. The head of such a congregation

might naturally be entrusted with the episcopal

power of admitting or excluding members, sino

doubtful cases could scarcely be investigated bj

a Latin-speaking pope. And the suppositioi

that he may have received episcopal consec:

tion, besides giving an explanation of th«

enigmatical dignity idy&v iwiffKOwos ascribed b]



HIPPOLYTUS KOMANUS

Photius to Caius"" would give a less violently

improbable account of the claim of Hippolytus
to episcopal dignity than the theory that he had
been consecrated as anti-pope. As he was pro-
bably the last holder of his anomalous office, it

is not surprising if no remembrance was retained

of its exact constitution ; but it is in the nature
of things probable that the period when the
church of Rome was Greek and when it was
Latin should be separated by a certain bilingual

period ; and it is not unnatural that the arrange-
ments made for the church during that interval

should be forgotten when the need for them had
passed. The severity of the persecutions at Rome
under Decius and Valerian seems to have oblite-

rated much of the recollections of the history of
the early part of the century. But whether
Hippolytus was bishop or presbyter, it remains
that he wrote his attacks on Callistus in Greek
and addressed them to Greek-speaking people,
and that there is no evidence that he made
any assault on the unity of the Latin-speaking
church. This may account for the faintness of
the impression which his schismatic language
produced, and for the facility with which it was
pardoned. Hippolytus was clearly a man who
did not restrain his language. If he owned
Zephyrinus as bishop, the most unruly presbyter
of our own church could not shew less belief in
the infallibility of his bishop than Hippolytus
does in that of Zephyrinus. It does not appear
to us that Hippolytus could ever have had a
chance of success as a rival candidate against
Callistus. To say nothing of the disadvantages
he was under as a foreigner never thoroughly
naturalised, the Roman church in choosing a
bishop who would have to administer large
revenues always looked more to practical ability
than to knowledge of speculative theology ; and
so usually the archdeacon had the best chance
of election. Callistus was a trained man of
business, and his being sought out by Zephyrinus,
and placed in an important office, shews that he
was known to possess administrative ability.

Hippolytus seems to have been a mere man of
books; but such a one would naturally be in-
dignant when a man whom he looked on as
uneducated in theology intruded into what he
regarded as his own special department, and
gave what seemed to him erroneous definitions.

That the arrogance and intemperance which he
then displayed did not deprive him of permanent
honour in the Roman church, is to be accounted
for by the leniency with which men treat the
faults of one who has real claims to respect.
Hippolytus was a man of whose learning the
whole Roman church must have been proud

;

he waa of undoubted piety, and of courage which
he proved in the good confession which he after-
wards witnessed. The way of return would not
be made difficult for such a man at any time
that he really wished all dissension to be at
an end.

Some obscure traces of this controversy re-
mained for some time. That Theodoret {Ha&r.
Fab. iii. 3) speaks of Callistus as one who made
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It Is even possible that this title may really belong to
Hippolytus, for it may have been founded on expressions
In a lost writing really belonging to Hlppoljtus but
wrongly ascribed to Cains, a mistake which the same
writer has made in another caae.

some additions to the heresy of Noetus is to be
accounted for by his having the tenth book of

the work of Hippolytus, and that o^ly ; for the
summary there given makes mention of Callistus

as a heretic, but gives no indication that the
pope was intended, a point of which Theodoret
has no suspicion. An independent tradition of

these disputes is contained in the acts of a pre-

tended council at Rome under Sylvester (acts

probably forged in the 6th century), in which a
heretic Callistus is condemned for Sabellianism,

and a deacon Hippolytus for Valentinianism.
This charge of Valentinianism was one which, as

we shall presently see, was likely enough to have
been brought against Hippolytus by Callistus

and his party, so that the forgers of these acts

appear to have really had some true traditions

to go upon, however much these may have been
distorted and misunderstood. From this source
was probably derived what is stated in the
Felician catalogue of the popes, that pope
Sylvester assembled 277 bishops and condemned
Callistus, Arius, and Photinus, In some MSS.
of the decree of pope Gelasius concerning apocry-
phal books, the name of Callistus is found in a
list of heretics, but a3 it is joined with that of

Donatus, we must regard as the true reading
that of the majority of MSS., Celestius, who is

mentioned as a Donatist by Augustine and by
Optatus, the latter of whom calls him Celesius

(Theiner, Ep. Earn. Pont. i. 470). Again,
Bonizo, a writer of the 11th century, in his

catalogue of Roman bishops (Mai, Nov. Pat.
Bibl. vii. part iii. 34) makes a statement about
Callistus which a comparison with Hippolytus

(Bef. is. 12, p. 290) proves to have been
derived from a trustworthy source. " Hie jam
accusationem Episcoporum voluit difficillimam

esse, et ut infames et suspecti et inimici in eorum
ne suscipiantur accusationem omnino prohibuit.

Eos haereticos nominat qui dicunt sacerdotes

post lapsum, si dignam egerint paenitentiam non
posse redire ad pristinos ordines."

The preceding discussions have told all that
is known of the life of Hippolytus. It will be
seen that we know nothing of him except as a
resident at Rome, and if he was not bom in Rome
as the child of Greek parents, we know not when
nor from what place he came. Some omissions in

his account of heretics might lead us to think
that he did not continuously reside at Rome from
his first attendance on the lectures of Irenaeus,
but any such inference must be very doubtful.
De Smedt has conjectured that he derived his

account of the early history of Callistus only
from the report of Carpophorus ;

• but whatever
Hippolytus may have learned from this source
he certainly claims to speak as a contemporary
and with a first-hand knowledge of what he
relates.

We now proceed to enumerate the works of
Hippolytus. In this task we have been greatly

helped by the list of Caspari, Taufsymboi und
Glaubensregel, iii. 377.

(1) We place first as perhaps that which is

most completely associated with the name of
Hippolytus, his sixteen years* cycle (mentioned
by Eusebius and Jerome in passages already

• The name Carpophonu is foond on an inscription
as that of a freedman of Marciu Aureilua (De Smedt
p. 99).
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referred to), and the little treatise in which he
explained it. This is among the list of works
given on the statue, 'Air6Sei^is xp^vaiv rod ir(£<rx«

Karcl iv r^ irlvaKi. That the cycle engraved on
the statue is undoubtedly the very cycle of

Hippolytus is not only proved by the facts that

it begins with the first year of Alexander in

conformity with the account of Eusebius, and
that, as we pointed out, Vol. I. p. 507, it inter-

prets the seventy weeks of Daniel in the manner
peculiar to Hippolytus ; but the thing is placed

beyond doubt by its literal agreement with a
Syriac version of the cycle of Hippolytus pre-

served in a chronological work by Elias of

Nisibis (Lagarde, Analecta Syriaca, p. 89). The
cycle of eight years used by Greek astronomers
for harmonizing lunar and solar years has been
explained (Vol. I. p. 508), and is much older than
Hippolytus. What was novel in the scheme of

Hippolytus was his putting two eight-years

cycles together in order to exhibit readily the

days of the week on which the full moons fell.

He assumed that after eight years the full moons
returned to the same days of the solar month,
and he took notice that after sixteen years

the days of the week moved one backwards;
that is to say, the full moon in the first year
of the cycle being Saturday, April 13, after

sixteen years it would be Friday, April 13,

and so on.<* He joined together on his table

seven sixteen-years cycles, after which the

full moons return to the same day of the

week as well as of the month. The cycle of

Hippolytus is not astronomically correct, and, as

the Syriac writer just mentioned correctly states,

the error accumulates at the rate of three days for

every sixteen-years cycle. Of this Hippolytus
has no suspicion, and he supposed that he could

by means of his cycle determine all paschal full

moons future or past; for instance, that he

could tell the exact day of the week and year

on which took place the first passover and all

other passovers mentioned in the Old Testament.

It has been explained (Vol. I. p. 506) how by
marking these passovers on his cycle Hippolytus

has enabled us to recover his whole chronological

system as well as his mode of interpreting

Daniel's prophecy of the seventy weeks. The
days marked on the cycle are those of the true

astronomical full moons for the years 217-223
inclusive. The third year of the cycle, however,

has a double date, March 21, 22 ; but the week-
day marked corresponds to the 21st, and the table

of Easter days, also engraved on the statue, is

calculated on the supposition (when it makes
any difference to the calculation) that March 21

is the correct day. On the other hand, the

Syriac gives only March 22. No one has ex-

* The Syriac fragment gives an obscurely worded rule

for finding the day of the week, and does not contain

the explanations necessary to make it intelligible. But we
believe that the following rule represents what Hippolytus

intended : " Attach to the eight years of the cycle respec-

tively the numbers, 6, 2, 5, 2, 5, 1, 5, 1 ; then for any
year add together its number in the cycle, the attached

number, and the number of intercalary months intro-

duced since the beginning of the reckoning ; the sum,

casting out sevens, will be the number of the day of the

week on which the paschal full moon falls." The com-
plexity of this rule indicates that Hippolytus must have

used it before he hit on the simple plan of putting two
eight-years cycles together.
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plained why this year of the cycle should be
given a double day; but remarking that the
true full moon in 216 fell on March 21, in 224
on March 22, it seems to us likely that Hip-
polytus became acquainted with the eight-years

cycle in 215 or 216, that he then registered the
actual full moons for eight years, and supposed
that he had all the information necessary. Find-
ing, however, the full moon in 224 to fall on
March 22, not 21, he corrected a fault which
he attributed to an inaccuracy in his first year's

observation, and did not know that it resulted

from the inherent fault of the cycle itself. If

this be so, it gives 224 for the date of publication

of the cycle. The cycle on the statue, it has
been already said, is given in Greek, but it is

clearly a Western production. The dates are

given by the Roman method of Kalends, Nones,

and Ides ; a Western rule is followed, that if the

full moon fall on a Saturday, Easter Sunday is

not the next day, but that day week (the object

being never to celebrate Easter earlier than the

16th day of the moon), and the equinoctial limit

is made the 18th March instead of the 21st as

at Alexandria (Ideler, Chronologie, ii. 213). In

passages cited from Hippolytus by the Paschal

Chronicle (p. 6, or p. 12 Dindorf), Hippolytus

maintains that our Lord did not eat the Jewish
passover before His Passion, but suffered on the

14th day of the moon, being Himself the true

passover. Accordingly it is assumed on the

cycle that the Passion falls on the full moon day,

and Hippolytus, evidently counting the year as

A.D. 29, that of the consulship of the two
Gemini, marks the day March 25, which, accord-

ing to his calculation, is the day of the paschal

full moon for that year. Actually this is a

week astray, the true day being March 18. We
are safe in presuming that whenever March 25

is mentioned as the day of the Passion, the cycle

of Hippolytus is the source of the account.*

(2) Eusebius in the passage where he has

spoken of the work on the paschal feast just

considered (rh irepi rod irocxa frvyypanfjM), goes

on to give a list of the other works of Hippolytus

he had met with, among which is one irepj rov

irdffxa- The use of the definite article in the

first case might lead us to think that Eusebius

only knew one such work of Hippolytus, which
he mentions the second time according to its

place in his collection of works of Hippolytus.

But it may be considered certain that Hippolytus

treated doubly of the paschal celebration ; in the

work just reviewed giving rules for finding

Easter; in another writing, which probably

was an Easter-day sermon, treating of its

doctrinal import. A passage was cited in the

Monothelite controversy at the Lateran Council

in 649 from Hippolytus's i^-frpi<ris eU rh niax"^
(Homilia Dominicae Paschae); see Lagarde's

Hippolytus, no. 143, p. 203 ; and another extract

is given in the book of Timotheus Aelurus against

the council of Chalcedon (Lagarde, Anal. Syr.

p. 88). Both of these extracts are of a dogmatic.

• This Hlppolytine date for the Passion passed into the

Acts of Pilate, and thence, as we are told by Epiphanius

{ffaer. 60, see also Philaster, Haer. 58), some made it their

practice to commemorate the crucifixion always on this

day. It is obvious that if early trustworthy tradition

had preserved the day of the solar year on which our

Lord suffered, the church would not have perplexed

herself with calculations of paschal full moons.
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not a chronological character. The passage jtist

referred to from the Paschal Chronicle purports

to be taken from the first book of the treatise on

the holy paschal feast (Lagarde, ffippol. no. 13,

p. 92). The nature of the passage is such that

either it might be a piece of Scripture exposition

taken from a doctrinal work, or it might form

part of a chronological work in which the

question was discussed whether our Lord suffered

on the 14th or 15th day of the month. But the

chronological discussion concerning Easter would
scarcely supply matter for more books than one.

We do not attempt to decide, therefore, whether

Hippolytus treated of the paschal feast chrono-

logically and dogmatically in separate treatises,

or in different books of a single treatise.

(3) Among the works ascribed to Hippolytus

on the statue is a chronicle. The list runs

XpoviKuv Tpbs'EXATjvoj, and it has been contested

whether this describes two separate works, or a

chronicle written with a controversial object

(see Vol. I. page 505); but the question may
be regarded as settled by the remains of the

chronicle itself, which shew it to have been

written for the instruction of Christians, and not

as a polemic against heathenism. In the article

Chronicon Casisiaxttm, a full account of this

chronicle has been given, and of the reasons

which shew that it and the cycle on the chair

must have had the same author. The chronicle

records the death of the emperor Alexander, and

therefore it is plain that the deportation of Hip-

polytus and Pontianns to Sardinia could not have

taken place under Alexander as the later papal

catalogue has it, but under Maximin. It follows,

also, that tkis chronicle is likely to be the latest

work of Hippolytus, and therefore that a passage

common to it, and the later treatise on heresy

(Vol. I. p. 507), was not taken from it, but from
an earlier work, a supposition which presents no
difficulty. It apptears from the summary of

articles prefixed to the chronicle that it originally

terminated with a catalogue of the bishops of

Rome, with the lengths of their episcopates.

This is absent from its place in the Filocalian

oollection, which contains the earlier part of the

chronicle ; doubtless because further on a fnller

catalogue is given ending with pope Liberius.

But the earlier part of the catalogue ending
with pope Urban, A.D. 230, bears internal marks
of being derived from a source different from
that of the rest of the list. The list Ogives the
consuls of the first and last year of each bishop

:

down to Urban the consuls of the first year of
each bishop are never the same as thos« of the
last year of his predecessor, but are thos« of the

fucceeding year. With one exception there are
no historical notices in this part of the chronicle.

After the death of Urban a different mode of
treatment begins. Frequently the days of the
ordination and of the death of the bishops are
noted : the years of the death of one bishop,

and of the accession of the next, are no longer re-

ferred to two successive consulates but ordinarily

to the same ; and historical notices appear bearing
all the marks of contemporaneousness, and
making the list into a short chronicle. Hence
Xommsen concludes that the list down to Urban
b derived from an older document, which con-
tained no names of consuls (and in fact the title

of this section in the chronicle of Hippolytus
MQtains no intinuktiou that there were any such
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notes of time) ; that the compiler, finding the

names of consuls given in the second part of the

lists which he put together, completed the earlier

part by adding in names of consuls, using for

that purpose a table of consuls stiU to be found

in another part of his collection, but in the

process committing several palpable mistakes.

That the earlier part is derived from the chronicle

of Hippolytus, contained in the same collection,

is not only probable in itself, the earlier part not

proceeding beyond what Hippolytus might have

written, but is made almost certain by the

commencement of the Liberian list, which begins

with a statement that our Lord suffered on the

25th March in the consulship of the two Gemini,

the very date deduced from the cycle on the

stone. We can tell why Hippolytus should have

fixed on the 25th March, namely, because it was
the day of the paschal full moon in the year

221, and he supposed it to have been the same
every eight years previously; but there is no

reason why any one else should have fixed on

this which is certainly not the true date. The
great peculiarity of the Liberian list is that it

places Cletus after Clement, and counts Cletus and
Anencletus as distinct. For a reason that will

appear further on, we have thought it important

to give the evidence connecting this peculiarity

with Hippolytus (see Vol. I. p. 555).

(4) We pass now from the chronological to

the anti-heretical writings. First, we consider

the treatise against all heresies, which may have

been the earliest work of Hippolytus. It is

mentioned both in the lists of Eusebius and of

Jerome, and a passage is quoted from it in the

Paschal Chronicle, though it is not in the list

on the chair as we have it, which shews that we
cannot build any conclusion on the absence of a

name from that list. The fullest account of this

treatise is given by Photius (jCod. 121). He
describes it as a small book, fiiPKiSdpiov, against

thirty-two heresies, beginning with the Dosi-

theans and ending with Noetus and the Noetians

;

that it purported to be an abstract of discourses

of Irenaeus; that it was written in a clear,

dignified style, though not observant of Attic

propriety; and that, besides other incorrect

statements, it denied Paul to be the author of

the Epistle to the Hebrews. In the case of this

work Lipsius (^Quellenkritik des Epiphanies) has

performed a rare, if not a unique, literary

achievement, namely, the restoration to some
extent of a lost work by means of the imac-

knovsledged use made of it by later writers. The
investigation is founded on a careful comparison

of the treatises on heresy by Epiphanius and
Philaster, from which it is deduced that things

common to both, which it had been supposed

Philaster had borrowed from Epiphanius, were

really taken by both from a common source. It

is not chronologically impossible that Philaster

might have used the work of Epiphanius. This

work contains two notes of time—one near the

beginning, shewing that it was commenced in

the year 374, the other in the 66th of the

eighty sections, shewing that that part was
written in the year 376. The work, therefore,

could not have been published before the end

of that year or the beginning of the next. We
cannot fix with equal precision the date of

Philaster's work, but 380 is a not improbable

date, and it may be asserted that the work of
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Epiphanius did not precede it by any such

interval as to make it very probable that the

bishop of Brescia must have been acquainted

with it. But on a closer examination it is found

that the things common to Epiphanius and

Philaster, all are met with only within certain

well-defined limits ; that elsewhere their treat-

ment of the subject is entirely independent, and

that though Philaster shews the greatest anxiety

to make his work complete, swelling as much
as possible his list of heresies, he leaves un-

mentioned a multitude whose names he could

have learned from the work of Epiphanius, if

he had ever seen it. To illustrate the method
pursued, let us take the case of the pre-Christian

sects, with an enumeration of which both

Epiphanius and Philaster commence, the one

counting twenty, the other twenty-eight. The
list of Epiphanius is Barbarism, Scythism,

Hellenism, Judaism ; then Stoics, Platonics,

Pythagoreans, Epicureans ; then Samaritans,

Essenes, Sebuaeans, Gortheni, Dositheus

;

Sadducees, Scribes, Pharisees, Hemerobaptists,

Ossenes, Nazarenes, Herodians. The list ot

Philaster is Ophites, Cainites, Sethites, Dosi-

theus, Sadducees, Pharisees; Samaritans, Naza-

renes, Essenes, eighteen other Jewish heresies,

Herodians. On comparing these lists we see

that there are four names common which occur

in the same order in both, and that there are

three other names common—Samaritans, Essenes,

and Nazarenes—which are differently placed in

the two lists. Now let us take into comparison

the list of heresies which is appended to Ter-

tuUian's treatise on prescription, and here we
find, in the corresponding place, only the four

names Dositheus, Sadducees, Pharisees, and
Herodians. Thus, then, the theory suggests

itself that Epiphanius and Philaster used a

common authority, which in this place had only

these four names ; and that they enlarged the

list differently, each interpolating the names of

such other sects as he was able to find. This

conclusion gains strength as we proceed with
the examination. We find the list of Pseudo-

Tertullian running like a thread through the

other two lists, the names in it being found in

the same order in the other two, but with other

names variously interpolated as already described.

When we get beyond the point to which the

list of Pseudo-Tertullian reaches, all agree-

ment between Epiphanius and Philaster ceases.

If the same heretics are mentioned by both,

they are only such as could not be left out by
any one writing about heresy, and there is no
agreement as to the places assigned to these

names. On the other hand, with respect to the

names in which Epiphanius and Philaster follow

the list of Pseudo-Tertullian, the agreement

extends to the matter as well as to the selection

of names ; and it is under these heads exclusively

that the things common to the two writers are

found. We cannot resist the conclusion that

the two writers have used a common authority

;

but the first sight inference that that authority

was Pseudo-Tertullian is disproved by the fact

that Epiphanius and Philaster have much in

common which is not found in the third writer.

It follows, then, that all three used a common
original, to which Pseudo-Tertullian has adhered
the most closely, dealing with it rather in the

way of abridgment than of enlargement, except

that he adds the names of some heretics who
taught at Rome at the end of the 2nd and the

beginning of the 3rd century. Now the list of

common names begins with Dositheus and ends
with Noetus. When we count the number of

these names we find them to be about thirty-

two. We say "about," because as there is

room for question whether or not one or two
names are to be included in the list, the number
cannot be stated with such absolute precision as to

exclude the reckoning thirty-one or thirty-three.

None of the heresies mentioned is later than
Hippolytus, and that Epiphanius at least made
use of an authority written at Rome may be

inferred from the fact that, speaking of Mar-
cellina, who, Irenaeus tells us, came to Rome, he

says " came to us," an expression which is only

to be accounted for by his having verbally copied

a Roman authority. While, then, we count it

as demonstrated that Epiphanius, Philaster, and
Pseudo-Tertullian used a common authority, wc
consider that the reasons stated make it pro-

bable in a very high degree that that authority

was the earlier anti-heretical treatise of Hip-

polytus. Lipsius is able, then, by collecting

the common matter of Epiphanius, Philaster,

and Pseudo-Tertullian, not only to give a list of

the thirty-two articles of that treatise, but also

to recover much of their substance. He even

attempted to carry his divination further, and

comparing his restored Hippolytus with Irenaeus

to infer that they too used a common authority,

probably the lost work against heresies by
Justin Martyr. But this attempt to see a lost

work by twice-reflected light is too difficult for

even the author to have confidence in his success.

Considering that in his latter work Hippolytus

merely combines what he found in Irenaeus with

his own reading of heretical works, we think it

likely that in his earlier treatise he had no
authority but the lectures of Irenaeus. But it

seems to us psobable enough that these lectures,

delivered by Irenaeus after the publication of

his great work, and treating, not specially of

Valentinianism but of heresies generally, were

based on an earlier treatise.

With regard to the time when the work on the

thirty-two heresies was published, we have the

following indications. The tract of Pseudo-Tertul-

lian mentions the following names of heretics,

which do not occur in the other authorities, and

therefore, in the opinion of Lipsius, were not con-

tained in the original : Proclus, Aeschines, Blastus,

the second Theodotus, Praxeas and Victorinus (?).

These heretics appear all to have been at Rome in

the time of Zephyrinus, and no later heretics are

mentioned. We thus obtain Rome as the place,

and the episcopate of Zephyrinus, a.d. 199-217,

as the time when the list was appended to the

tract of Tertullian. If we agree with Lipsius

that the treatise of Hippolytus did not contain

these names, it must have been written before

they became famous, and we can therefore hardly

place it later than the episcopate of Victor. But
we think that one at least of these names could

not have been omitted by Irenaeus or his disciple.

If we ask whether Qnartodecimans are likely to

have been included in a heretical list by Ire-

naeus, the title of his work against Blastus On
Schism may remind us that the same man might

consistently contend for the toleration of foreign

churches, yet condemn strongly the schismatical
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introduction of the foreign practice at Rome. It

was by insisting on this that Blastus caused the

troubles at Rome which probably led to the mea-
sures taken by pope Victor to put down Quarto-

decimanism. It seems then more likely that the

name of Blastus was mentioned by Hippolytus

than that it was added several years after his

schism had ceased to be formidable. On the

whole we think it most likely that it was in the

early years of Zephyrinus that Hippolytus pub-

lished his notes of the lectures of Irenaeus against

heresies, with the view of leading up to an as-

sault on Noetianism, which was at Rome the

most formidable heresy of the day. And con-

sidering that, according to the opinion of Lipsius

himself, the original of the tract of Pseudo-Ter-

tullian was written in the lifetime of Hippolytus,

it seems to ns simplest to believe that it was
written by Hippolytus, and that it was (see

No. (5)) the summary of the contents of the

Syntagma.'

(5) A work, or rather a fragment, bearing in

the MS. the title of " Homily of Hippolytus

against the Heresy of one Noetus," was first

printed by Vossius, in a Latin translation made
by Turrianus ; and afterwards the Greek was
printed by Fabricius from a Vatican MS. On
examination it appears to be not a homily,

but the conclusion of a treatise against more
heresies than one. It begins :

" Certain others

are privily introducing another doctrine, having
become disciples of one Noetus." It goes on then

to refute the Noetian objection that the assertion

of the distinct personality of our Lord contradicts

those texts of Scripture which declare the abso-

lute unity of God. At the end of this discussion

he says: "Now that Noetus also has been
refuted, let us come to the setting forth of the

truth, that we may establish the truth, against

which all so great heresies have arisen, without
being able to say anything." Pope Gelasius

quotes a passage from this work, as from an
anti-heretical treatise, " Hippolytus in memoria
haeresium." Fabricius then suggested that we
have here the last chapter of the treatise against

the thirty-two heresies, containing the confuta-

tion of Noetus, together with the exposition of

the truth m opposition to all the heresies, with
which the work concludes. The rhetorical style

of this latter part would account for its being
taken for a homily. The fragment contains an
identification of the method of Noetus with that
of Theodotus, which harmonizes well with the
supposition that this fragment is from the work
in which the section on Noetus follows close

after that on Theodotus. On the other hand,
Volkmar and Harnack have contended that the
treatise, of which this fragment is the conclu-
sion, must have been directed against Monarchian
heretics only, as it is only against the doctrine
of such heretics that the conclusion of the frag-

ment sets forth the truth. We think this argu-
ment too weak to balance the fact that we
nowhere read that Hippolytus composed such a
special treatise. A more weighty argument is

' On the subject of this section, in addition to the
work of Lipsius already referred to, should be consulted
the reviews of it by Uamack ZtittchriftfurhUtorUche
neoloffie. 18T4, p. 145, and in a separate tract, Qudlen-
hritOe der Oetchichte de* Gnotticitmut, with Lipsius'
reply. QueUen der atlUttm KeUtrffttckiekU.
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that Photius describes the work against the
thirty-two heresies as a little book {fiiBKiSipiov),
while, if we regard this fragment as a single
chapter (allowing it to be even much the largest
chapter), the work must have been one of consi-
derable bulk. It may be believed that in the
case of each of the earlier heresies, a work
against heresies must have centained, in addition
to a short description of the heresy (which is

what Lipsius usually gathers from the secondary
authorities), some attempt to confute it. We
are inclined to accept the solution of this diffi-

culty proposed by Lipsius, namely, that the
little book which Photius met with was not the
ffiivrayna itself, but only a summary of its con-
tents, not differing very greatly from that of
which Pseudo-TertuUian may be regarded as
giving a translation. We know other cases in
which anti-heretical treatises were accompanied
by such summaries, and in which these got into
independent circulation. It is only with such a
summary of the work of Epiphanius that Augus-
tine was acquainted ; and it has been told already
that Theodoret only knew the summary of the
later work of Hippolytus. The expressions
fierplus and aSpofiepHs, with which in his later
work Hippolytus describes his former mode of
treatment, do not of necessity imply that the
former work was a short one, but only that he
had then refrained from giving that complete
exposure of the secret doctrines of the heretics
which he gave subsequently.

The writing which we are discussing furnished
Epiphanius with the materials for his article on
Noetianism. Indeed he copies it in a mechanical
manner, which is somewhat ludicrous. Our frag-
ment begins by saying that Noetus lived not
long ago. Epiphanius begins in the same way,
but goes on to explain that "not many years
ago " means 130 years or so. It is not to be
understood, however, that Epiphanius transcribes
Hippolytus, but he follows him all through,
using his arguments, and sometimes his words,
but bringing all into conformity with what
theological accuracy in his own time demanded.
There is also a close affinity between this frag-
ment and Tertullian's tract against Praxeas. It
has been questioned (see Volkmar, p. 136; Har-
nack, p. 202) whether the resemblances are
greater than might be expected to occur in the
writings of men of kindred opinions, replying to
the same arguments of a common antagonist. It
seems to us that Lipsius (Quellen, p. 184) has
clearly established a literary dependence of one
on the other ; nor can we think it doubtful that
Tertullian is the borrower. It is remarkable
that Tertullian never names Hippolytus, though
this is not the only evidence that he used his

writings, and though there was much agreement
in their doctrine.

The orthodoxy of the tract against Noetus
might seem to be guaranteed by the use made of
it by pope Gelasius. It seems unsusj)ected by
Tillemont, Ceillier, Lumper, and others who have
discussed it. It was formally defended by bishop
Bull, and the tract was published by Roath
{Ecc. Script. Opttsc.} as a lucid exposition of
orthodox doctrine. When, however, it came to
light that the teaching of Hippolytus had beeo
censured by pope Callistus, DoUinger had no
difficulty in pointing ont features in it open to
censure. Though Hippolytus acknowledges the



96 HIPPOLYTUS KOMANTJS HIPPOLYTUS KOMANTJS

Logos to have been from eternity dwelling in God
as His intelligence, he yet appears to teach that

there was a definite epoch determined by the

will of God, prior no doubt to all creation, when
that Logos, which had previously dwelt imper-

sonally in God, assumed a separate hypostatic

existence, in order that by Him the world should

be framed, and the Deity manifested to it. Thus,

beside God there appeared another
;
yet not two

Gods, but only as light from light a ray from

the sun. Hippolytus also teaches [see Hermo-
GENES; Tehtullian] that it was only at the

Incarnation that He who before was the Logos

properly became Son, though previously He
might be called Son in reference to what He was
to be. Dollinger imagines that this emanation

doctrine of Hippolytus may, in the controversies

of the time, have been stigmatized as Valentinian,

and that thus we are to account for the fact

already mentioned that a late authority connects

this heresy with his name.

(6) In the year 1842 Minoides Mynas, in

execution of a commission given him by the

French government, brought to Paris from

Mount Athos, besides other literary treasures, a

14th-century MS. containing what purported

to be a refutation of all heresies, divided

into ten books. Owing to mutilation, the MS.
begins in the middle of the fourth book; but

from the numbering of the leaves it is inferred

that the MS. had never contained any of the first

three books. Miller, who published the book in

1851 for the University of Oxford, perceived that

these newly-recovered books belonged to the

same work as what had been published under the

name of Origen's Philosophumena, by Gronovius,

and afterwards in the Benedictine edition of

Origen, though it had been perceived that the

ascription to Origen must be erroneous, as the

author claims the dignity of high priesthood, and

also refers to a former work on heresies, while

no such work is said to have been composed by
Origen. Miller accordingly ,in his edition re-

printed the Fhilosophumena as the first book of

the Elenchus, but ascribed the whole to Origen.

It is to be remarked that the tenth book, which

gives a summary of the whole, makes no mention

of the contents of the second, third, or fourth

books, so that we are left to conjecture as to the

contents of the second and third books. The
plan of the book is to refute heretics by shewing

that their doctrines were derived from heathen

sources. The description of the doctrine of

the heretics only commences with the fifth book
;

the first book contains the doctrines of the Greek

philosophers ; the fourth expounds the system of

the astrologers ; the second and third books must,

therefore, have dealt with some other form of

heathenism, possibly Chaldee or Babylonish. The

publication of Miller's edition gave rise to very

active discussion, which was all the more lively

on account of the bearing on modern contro-

versies of that part of the ninth book which

charged a bishop of Rome with heresy. Miller's

ascription to Origen was generally rejected ; an

anonymous dissertation in an English periodical

claimed the work for Caius, and this view was
adopted by Baur and others. Jacobi, on the other

hand, in a German periodical, put forward the

claims of Hippolytus, a theory which was em-
braced by Bunsen (Hippolytus and His Age,

1852 ; 2nd ed., Christianity and Mankind,

1854) by Wordsworth (St. Hippol. and the Ch. of
Home, 1853, 2nd ed. 1880) and may be said to have
been completely established by Dollinger (Hippo-
lytus und Kallistus, 1853), a work to which we
refer by the pages of Mr. Plummer's English

translation. Some additional light was thrown
on the subject by Volkmar's Hippolytus und die

romische Zeitgenossen, 1855, a work intended as

the first part of a treatise on the ante-Nicene

heresies, with which, however, the author has not

proceeded. Other writers for whom the author-

ship has been claimed are Tertullian, to whom De
Rossi inclines in the conclusion of a series of able

papers on this work in his BuUettino di Arch.

Christ., 1866 ;f and Novatian, the case for whom
is argued by Armellini, de Prisca Hefutatione

Haereseon, 1862. In the present state of the

controversy we think it needless to give reasons

for rejecting the claims of others, considering it

enough to state the positive evidence for the

authorship of Hippolytus, evidence which we
regard as quite conclusive. From the book
itself we infer that the author lived at Rome
during the episcopates of Zephyrinus and Cal-

listus, and for some time afterwards ; that he

held high ecclesiastical office, and enjoyed much
consideration, being not afraid to oppose his

opinion on a theological question to that of the

bishop, and able to persuade himself that fear of

him restrained the bishop from a course on

which he otherwise would have entered. Hippo-

lytus satisfies these conditions better than any

one else for whom the authorship has been

claimed. Further, the hypothesis that Hippo-

lytus was the author gives the explanation of

the prevalent Eastern belief that he was bishop

of Rome, of the tradition preserved by Pruden-

tius that he had been once in schism from the

church, and of the singular honour of a statue

done him ; for his position as head of a party

would make it intelligible why his adherents

should delight to glorify his learning and prolific

industry.'' These arguments might make the

authorship of Hippolytus highly probable, but

the case is turned into certainty by the fact that

the work on heresies oonnects itself with six

distinct works of Hippolytus.

(a) The Treatise against the thirty-two Heresies.

—The author begins by saying that he had a

long time before (iraKai) published another work

against heresy, in which he had dealt with the

subject in a rougher way, refraining from that

minute exposure of the secret doctrines of the

heretics which he was then about to make. Of
those for whom the authorship has been claimed,

Hippolytus is the only one whom we know to

have published a previotis work on heresies.

The distance of time that would separate the

two works would be twenty years, if not more.

« Bunsen gives a good engraving of the statue of

Hippoljrtus; De Rossi gives from an ancient glass an

interesting portrait of his antagonist, Callistus, the only

one of the 3rd-century popes whose likeness has been

preserved.

•> It seems to us, however, more likely that the statue

was erected soon after his death, by consent of all parties,

near the place where his remains were buried, and where

it was subsequently found. In a list of works published

during the time of schism, the treatise against heresy

would have been prominently mentioned. The present

list omits mention of all the works which could hava

given offence to his former opponents.
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^is and the difference of plau which he an-

toances are enough to account for some diflFer-

nces both in contents and in method of

reatment between the earlier and the later

reatise. On the other hand, Volkmar, p. 89,

rives decisive proof of the affinity of the two
realises, enumerating seven points in which they

igree together, differing from other authorities.

(b) ne Treatise on the Universe.—At the end

if the work (x. 32, p. 334) the author refers to

I previotis work of his xepi t^s tov itayrhs

malas. Now among the works ascribed to

lippolvtus on the statue, we read rphs 'EWrfvas

col Tphs IWaTwva ^ icau -rtpl rov xayros. When
ve come presently to speak of this work we shall

liscuss what Photius says about it ; suffice it

lere to sav that there is no room for doubt that

;he book described by Photius is the same as that

•eferred to bv our treatise, and that Photius

;ells that the book which he describes contained

I polemic against Plato, from which we may
»nclude that it was the same as that whose title

X inscribed on the statue. Wordsworth (p. 56)

Mints out several verbal coincidences between

)Hr treatise and the extant remains of the

treatise described by Photius which leave no

loubt that both proceed from the same author.

Photius remarks that the author of the work on

the universe was also the author of The Laby-

rinth, there being at the end of the latter work
\ statement that its author had written the

former. Photius states that he had found in the

margin of his MSS. both works ascribed to Caius,

but will not himself be positive that the work on

the universe referred to in The L'lbyrinth is the

same as this one. We have already said that

Volkmar has established that Theodoret was
scquainted with the tenth book of our treatise,

but not with the preceding nine. This tenth

book, then, must have been in separate circula-

tion. Theodoret g^ves it no title, and appears

not to know the author's name. Now the tenth

book begins with the words, " The labyrinth of

heresies." We may, then, reasonably conclude

that what Photius knew as 2he Labyrinth was
3ar tenth book, which, for want of another title,

was known by its first word. It is not likely
-> different book, for some unknown reason

; ITie Labyrinth, should also have ended
Yiin a claim to the authorship of the treatise

rtpl rov »ajT<Jy. Photius mentions that Ihe
Labyrinth was by some inscribed as Origen's.

(c) The Chronicle and the Treatise on the

Psalms.—It has been mentioned (i. 507) that

he enumeration of the seventy-two nations

imong whom the earth was divided (x. 30X
ind which the author states that he had pre-

•iously given in other books, precisely agrees

nth that given in the Chronicle of Hippolytus.
?his chronicle was in all probability later than
he Refutation of Heresies, and therefore could

ot have been the previous work referred to.

int Hippolvios wrote commentaries on the book
f Genesis, where this enumeration would natn-
ally be given in treating of ch. x., and he appears
o have been, like many prolific writers, apt to

epeat himself. This same enumeration is given
a his commentary on the Psalms (No. 29 infra).

(d) The Trad against Noetus.—On comparing
liis tract with the exposition of the truth given
t the end of the treatise, the identity of doo-
rine, and sometimes of form of expression, is

OBBisr. BiooB.

—

you m.
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found to be such as decisively to prove common
authorship. The same doctrine is found, that the
Logos, which had from eternity dwelt in the
Deity as His unspoken thought, afterwards
assumed a separate hypostatic existence, differinof

from created things not only in priority but also

because they were out of nothing, He of the
substance of the Godhead ; and being the framer
of the universe according to the divine ideas (in

the Platonic sense of the word) which had dwelt
in Him from the first. That the Son's personal
divinity was not by the original necessity of His
nature, but given by an act of the divine will, is

stated more offensively than in the earlier tract.

He says to his reader " God has been pleased to

make you a man, not a god. If He had willed

to make you a god He could have done so;
you hare the example of the Logos." The prin-

cipal difference between the language of the
former work and of the latter is, that in the
former, not the latter, the exposition of doctrine
treats of the Holy Spirit. Dollinger accounts
for this by the fact that the latter work being
addressed to heathen, the mention of this specially

Christian doctrine was there less suitable.

Lipsius points out that in those passages of

the former work where the Holy Spirit is men-
tioned, the subject is the relation between the
Father and the Son, and the mention of the third

Person of the Trinity is irrelevant. He concludes,

therefore, that the passages which contain this

mention are interpolations intended to correct

an omission displeasing to the orthodoxy of

later times. We cannot refute this suspicion, but
we may remark that while (if the passages be not
genuine) Hippolytus, who s]>eaks elsewhere of

the Holy Spirit several times in this treatise on
heresies, cannot be censured for not introducing

a mention of Him out of place ; it is quite pos-

sible that, when speaking of the first two Persons

of the Trinity, he might be led on to speak also

of the third even though his subject did not
demand it. Volkmar goes farther than Lipsius

in rejecting, as interpolations, parts of the tract

against Noetus.

(e) The Treatise on Antichrist.—In the second

chapter of this treatise (Lagarde p. 2), when
telling how the prophets treated not only of the
past but of the present and the future, he uses

language in some respects verbally coinciding

with what is said on the same subject in the

Elenchus (x. 33, p. 337).
We consider that the evidence which has been

produced does not come short of a demonstration

of the Hippolytine authorship. The title of the

work we are considering would be tpiKovo^vfitra

f) Karh wturuw alpivttew iKeyxot ; the name
Philosophumena properly applying to the first

four books, the Elenchus to the six latter. The
chief value of the book to ns consists, in addition

to the light it casts on the disputes which
disturbed the church of Rome at the beginning

of the 3rd century, in the extracts it has

preserved from otherwise unknown Gnostie

writings, which the author inserted in order to

shame these sects by an exposure of their secret

tenets. The attack which the work contained

on the character of pope Callbtus was fatal to

its circulation. No doubt when a reconciliation

was effected at Rome all parties were desirous to

suppress the book. The first book was preserved,

which contained a harmless and useful account

H
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of the doctrines of heathen philosophers ; and

the tenth book, which presented no cause for

offence (there being nothing to indicate that

the heretic Callistus mentioned in it was in-

tended for the bishop of Rome), also found

some circulation, and was seeu by Theodoret

and Photius. But these two writers are the

only ones in whom we can trace any know-
ledge even of the tenth book, which was cer-

tainly not used by Epiphanius. The rest of

the work appears not to have been met with by

any writer whose works have come down to us,

and but for the chance which preserved a

transcript of a single copy that found its way to

the East, the work would have altogether perished.

Much of what was written immediately after

the discovery of the Elenchus has now become

antiquated. We content ourselves, therefore,

with referring generally the reader who may
be interested in the history of the discussion to

the theological periodicals for 1852—4, in which

articles on the subject are numerous. An
able summary of the principal points in the

controversy is contained in De Smedt's disserta-

tion, De Auctore Philosophoumenon in his Dis-

sertationes Sclectae, Ghent, 1876. The treatise

against heresies was edited a second time, with

much critical care, by Duncker and Schneidewin,

Gottingen, 1859. This edition marks the pages

of Miller's edition, by which, accordingly, we
refer to the work. An edition was also published

by Cruice, Paris, 1860. Miller and Schneidewin

spent no pains on the previously known first

book. This has been edited in a thoroughly

satisfactory manner by Diels (^Doxographi

Graeci, Berlin, 1879), who also investigates the

sources whence Hippolytus drew his account of

Gi-eek philosophy.

(7) The Little Labyrinth.—Lnsthms {E. H. v.

27) gives some long extracts from an anonymous
work against the hei-esy of Artemon. Internal

evidence shews that the writer was a member of

the Roman church ; and he speaks of things that

occurred in the episcopate of Zephyrinus as

having happened in his own time. On the other

hand, Zephyrinus is described as Victor's succes-

sor, language not likely to be used if Zephyrinus

were at the time bishop, or even the last pre-

cedmg bishop. The writer's recollection too

does not appeal- to go back to the episcopate of

Victor. He deduces that bishop's opinion from

his public act, the excommunication of Theodotus,

but does not pretend to any personal knowledge

of his own. The date would therefore be some

little time after the episcopate of Callistus.

Theodoret (^Haer. Fab. ii. 5) refers to the same

work, describing it as one written against the

heresies of Artemon and Theodotus. He appears

when writing not to have looked beyond

Eusebius, all the things he cit-es from it being

to be found in the extracts which Eusebius has

preserved, but he has an independent knowledge

of the work, and we learn from him that it was

known in his time under the name of the

Little Labyrinth, and was attributed by some to

Origen, though in ITieodoret's opinion this

assumption was disproved by the difference of

style. Photius (Cod. 48), as we have seen, as-

cribes to Caius a book called Tlie Labyrinth,

which we have identified with the summary of

the Elenchus; he does not mention the Little

LcAyrinth, but adds that it was «aid Caius had

composed a special treatise against the heresy
of Artemon. It docs not appear that Photius
had himself seen the latter treatise. We have no
reason to think that the Labyrinth of Photius
and the Little Labyrinth of Theodoret were the

same ; on the contrary it is likely that the latter

was identical with the treatise against Artemon,
which Photius expressly distinguishes from his

Labyrinth. As the name " labyrinth" appears not

to have been the proper title of the summary of

the Elenchus, but only a convenient designation,

taken from its first word, for a book without a

title, so also may have originated the name
"little labyrinth." This book too may have
begun either with the words " little labyrinth,"

or with the word " labyrinth," and have been
called " little " to distinguish it from another

larger work called by the same name. As the

time and place of the author agree with those of

Hippolytus, so it is natural to think that the

two works known by the name of Labyrinth had
the same author; and the writer from whom Euse-

bius gives extracts tells of the two Theodoti

who are mentioned by Hippolytus in both his

works against heresy. But there are strong argu-

ments against the identification, (a) This writer

speaks of Victor as thirteenth bishop from Peter,

whereas if he had adopted the reckoning which
counts Cletus and Anacletus as distinct, a

reckoning which we have seen reason to ascribe to

Hippolytus, Victor would have been fourteenth.

(6) He speaks all through of Zephyrinus with

greater respect than we should expect from the

author of th« Elenchus, and he speaks with

strong disapproval of one Natalius who allowed

himself to be induced by love of the first place,

and by a salary ' to accept the office of counter-

bishop in a heretical communion, in apparent

unconsciousness that he could himself be

charged with having occupied a similar position,
j

(c) The writer mentions among " the brethren
;

who wrote against the heathen in defence of the

truth, and against the heresies of their time.''

Justin, Miltiades, Tatian, and Clement. One
could scarcely write thus who was aware that

Tatian had been one of the heretics of his time.

Now at the time of this composition the heresy

of Tatian might well hare been forgotten, and
he might only be known to Caius as the author

of the " address to the Greeks " ; but Hippolytus

has articles on the heresy of Tatian both in his

earlier and his later treatise. (d) The writer's

dislike to the use of technical logical terms, and

to the study of heathen philosophy by Christians,

is what we should hardly expect from the authoi

of the Philosophwnena.

None of these reasons is absolutely eonclusiv<

against the Hippolytine authorship
;
yet whei

these topics of inteiTial evidence are combine*
j

with the fact that we have some external evil

dence for the authorship of Caius and none foi

that of Hippolytus (for the fact that Photinj

was wrongly informed as to the authorship o|

the work on the universe is no proof of tbj

erroneousness of what seems to have been quiti

independent information as to the authorship
(||

the treatise against Artemon) ; we must in thill

alternative, Caius or Hippolytus, give our verdiir

for Caius.

t Ttiis Latin word is Btmrlarly used by Apollonii)

(Euseb. M. E.. 18).
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(8) ITie Work against Bero and HeJix (see

Helix).—It has been already stated that a certain

Anastasias of the 7th century is the earliest

authority for designating Hippolytus as bishop

of Portus. He so calls him in sending to Rome
extracts made by him at Constantinople, from

what purported to be a treatise of Hippolytus

wepX 0fo\oyias koI ffopKwaeats against the abore-

named heretics, his adrersaries having hindered

him from getting possession of the entire work.

Dollinger (p. 295) has given conclusive reasons for

regarding this as no work of Hippolytus, but as a

forgery not earlier than the 6th century. We hear

nothing either of these heretics or of this work
against them before the 7th century, although it

afforded testimonies against monophysitism of

which it is incredible that earlier writers would
not have availed themselves if they had known of

them. The technical language of these fragments

IS also that which was developed by the contro-

versies of the 5th century, and is qnite unlike

the language of the age of Hippolytus. It was
doubtless Anastasius who supplied another

passage from the discourse -rtpl Oeo\oylas pro-

duced at the Lateran Council in 649.

(9) A Syriac list of the writings of Hip-

polytus given by Ebed Jesu, a writer of the

very begiiming of the 14th century (Asse-

mani, Bibl. Or. iii. 1, p. 15^ contains a work
whose Syriac title is translated by Ecchelensis,

De Regimine, by Assemani, De Dispensatione.

Adopting the latter rendering and taking " dis-

pensatio " to be equivalent to oiKOVoftia, we should

guess the subject of the work to be our Lord's

Incarnation. It may therefore be identical

with that last considered. If the other render-

ing be adopted, the work would relate to church

government, and might be identical with some
of the writings of which we speak, No. 21.

(10) The Treatise against Marcion.—This work
is mentioned in the catalogues of Ensebius and of

Jerome, but no fragments of ithave been preserved.

(11) On the statue, however, we have
enumerated a work irepl rayaOov koI wSdev rh
kokSv. This may well have been an anti-

ilareionite composition, and possibly the work
mentioned by Eusebius.

(12) Defence of the Gospel and Apocalypse of
8t. John.—We may probably class among the
anti-heretical writings, the work described in the
list on the chair as irwep rov Karh 'loMivvrjy

tvayyeXlov koI iiroKaXin^tus. Thb is also included

in the list ofEbed Jesu, who enumerates ''a defence

of the Apocalypse and gospel of the apostle and
evangelist John." The work on the Apocalypse
mentioned by Jerome we take to be different,

and we notice it among the exegetical works.
Hippolytus in his extant remains constantly

employs the A{)ocalypse, and his regard for it is

appealed to by Andrew of Caesarea (i/ox. Bibl.

Pair. T. 590). It is doubtful whether the
opponents of the fourth gospel and the Apocalypse
were not among the 32 heresies of the Syntagma.
Sach a heresy is not mentioned by Pseudo-Ter-
tnllian, who appears to have closely followed
his original, but the ascription of these books
to Cerinthns is reckoned as a heresy by Philaster

{Haer. 60), and by Epiphanius (Haer. 51). It

i> possible that Epiphanius in his long article

on the Alogi may have made use of the trea-

tlM now under consideration ; at least soma
of the objections which he notices have the air
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; of belonging to an earlier date than his own.
I It has been supposed that Caics was the writer,

! replied to by Hippolytus, who ascribes the

I

Apocalypse and the gospel to Cerinthus ; but
i (see Vol. I. p. 385) the arguments for supposing

j
that Cains rejected the Apocalypse are incon-

clnsive ; and it is in the highest degree im-
probable that he, an orthodox member of the
Roman church, rejected the gospel of St. John.

(13) One argument in support of the view
just referred to, is that Ebed Jesu (m.s.) enumer-
ates among the works of Hip}>olytus Chapters (or

heads) against Cains, which it has been con-

jectured were identical with the work last

considered. To this it is enough to say that
Ebed Jesu reckons in his list the two works as

distinct. But it has been a puzzle what other
heresy of Caius Hippolvtus could have con-

futed. It has been conjectured with little

probability that a work against Cainites is

intended.* At the end of the article Caics, we
have g^ven Lightfoot's explanation, which, how-
ever, on reflection, does not satisfy us; and
although much of what is told of Caius b so

completely a duplicate of what is true of
Hippolytus, as to give plausibility to the theory
that both names belonged to the same person,

whose works circulated, some under one name,
some under the other

;
yet the evidence for the

separate existence of Caius cannot be got rid of
without a good deal of forcing, and ifwe give faith

to the catalogue of Ebed Jesu, we cannot main-
tain the identity of persons who appear to have
been in controversy with one another. Earlier

critics naturally assumed that if Hippolytus
were in controversy with Cains, Hippolytus
must have been on the side of the church, and
Caius most have been a heretic or schismatic.

This assumption is not reasonable now that we
have learned that Hippolytus was for a consider-

able time at variance with the bulk of the Roman
church, of which we have reason to think Caius
was a leading presbyter, and the ablest literary

man letlt behind by Hippolytus. It is therefore

quite credible that written controversy may have
taken place between them, which on their sub-
sequent reconciliation, both parties were willing

should perish.

(14) It is hard to draw the line between con-
troversial and dogmatic books. Thus, with re-

gard to the treatise cited by Anastasius Sinaita

(Lagarde, No. 9, p. 90) xepl h/aariafais icol

cupdapalas, which may be the same as that de-

scribed on the statue as wepl Qfov Ka\ trapKhs

vwouTTdtTfus and by Jerome as De Reswrrectione,

we cannot tell whether it was a simple explana-

tion of Christian doctrine, or directed against

the errors of heretics or heathens.

(15) A controversial character more clearly

belongs to another work on the same subject, a
fragment of which is preserved in Syriac

(L^arde, Anal. Syr. p. 87). This fragment
contains what Stephen Gobar (Photius, Cod. 232)
noted as a peculiarity of Hippolytus, and which
is found also in both his treatises against heresy,

that he makes Nicolas the deacon himself, and
not any misunderstood saying of his, the origin of
the errors of the Nicolaitans. Here he is charged
with maintaining that the resurrection has passed

k ThU
2Ddedit.')

to be Hamack's view. (Hersog. iv. 800,

H 2
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already, and that Christians are to expect none
other than that which took place when they

believed and were baptized. The Syriac entitles

this work as addressed to Mamaea the queen,

who is explained to have been the mother
of Alexander (i.e. Alexander Severus). It is

no doubt from the same work that Theodoret

makes a couple of quotations (Lagarde, No. 10,

p. 90), also relating to the resurrection. Theo-

ioret calls the work from which he quotes a
" letter to a certain queen," and therefore it is

possible that the name Mamaea may have only

been conjecturally added by the Syriac writer,

who knew that Hippolytus was contemporary

with Alexander Severus. It is natural to think

that the work under consideration was identical

with one mentioned in the list on the chair

also addressed to a lady, whose name suggests

that she was a member of the imperial family.

The title there runs irporpexTDcbs fis ^ffi-fipuvav.

DoUinger gives as the most probable guess as to

the lady intended, Julia Aquilia Severa, the

second wife of Elagabalus. It is not unKkely that

this work may have contrasted the Christian

certainty of immortality with the hopelessness of

heathenism.

(16) One work at least Hippolytus specially

directed to the heathen, and though this is not

included in the list of Jerome he probably alludes

to it (^Ep. ad Magnum, i. 423) where he classes

Hippolytus with others who wrote "contra
gentes." In the list on the chair we read

XpoviKuv vphs "EAAtji-os koI irphs IlXdruva fj Ka\

vfpl rod travrSs. Here we might take trphs

"EAAtjj/oj as the title of a distinct work, or we
might take these words either with what pre-

cedes or with what follows. That the last is the

true construction appears both from the title

given in one of the MSS., in which a fragment is

preserved, d \6yos irphs "EWtivas 6 iirtytypafj.-

fievos Kara n\ciT«>'a wepl ttjs tow iravrhs tuTias,

and from the fact that the same fragment con-

tains addresses to the Greeks. This, then, is

evidently the treatise irepl rrjs rod iravrhs

ovffias, mentioned at the end of the Elenchus,

and of which Photius speaks in a passage already

referred to (Cod. 48). He there tells that the

treatise was in two short books, that it shewed
that Plato was inconsistent with himself, and
also shewed that the Platonic philosopher

Alcinous had spoken falsely and absurdly about
the soul, and matter, and the resurrection, and
that it proved that the Jewish nation was much
older than that of the Greeks. The copy used

by Photius was entitled as by Josephus, but he
remarks that this is inconsistent with the lan-

guage of the work concerning our Lord, and that

he had found in marginal notes that the work
was really by Caius the author of the Labyrinth ;

that the work, being without author's name, was
differently ascribed ; to Josephus, to Justin Mar-
tyr, to Irenaeus,' as the Labi/nnih itself w^as

sometimes inscribed as Origen's. But the

opinion of Photius's anonymous annotator must
give way to the testimony of the list on the

chair, which assigns the work on the universe

to Hippolytus ; and to the other arguments (see

No. ((3) c), which shew the Labyrinth to be the

work of the same author.

1 The existing remains are variously attributed to

Jo&cphos, to Irenaeus, and to Meletius.

HIPPOLYTUS EOSIANUS

The theory of the universe embodied in this

work made all things consist of the four elements,
earth, air, fire, or water. Things formed of
more elements than one are subject to death by
the dissolution of their component parts, but
things formed of one element (as for instance

angels, who are formed of fire alone) are indis-

soluble and immortal. Angels also being of fire

have no female, for it is from water the genera-
tive principle is derived. Man is made of all

four elements, his soul being formed of air, and
called ^vx'h, because this element is colder than
the other three. The principal extant fragment
was first printed by Hoeschel in the notes to his

edition of the BiUiotheca of Photius (Lagarde,

§ 6, p. 68). Another very short fragment is

preserved by Joannes Philoponus (Lagarde,

§ 57, p. 124). The former fragment contains a
description of Hades ; it is a place under ground
where souls are detained until the day of judg-
ment. The gate is guarded by an archangel.

When the angels appointed to that service con-

duct thither righteous souls, they proceed to the
right to a place of light called Abraham's bosom,
where they enjoy continued present pleasures

with the expectation of still greater happiness
in the future. The wicked, on the other hand,

are hurried down to the left into a place of dark-
ness where is the lake of fire, into which no one
has yet been cast, but which is prepared for the

future judgment. There they not only suffer

present temporary punishments, but are tor-

mented by the sight and smoke of that burning
lake, and the horrible expectation of the punish-
ment to come. The sight of the righteous also

punishes them, between whom and them a great

gulf is fix«d. And again while the bodies of the
righteous will rise renewed and glorified, theirs

will be raised witi all the diseases and decay in

which they died.

Bunsen conjectures that some points in his

account, for which Hippolytus has not Scripture

authority, might have been taken by him from
the Apocalypse of Peter. The fragment as pub-
lished by Fabricius is enlarged by Wordsworth
(Hippolytus, p. 306) from a Bodleian MS. pre-

viously however printed by Heame. In the

Fabrician form it seemed to come to a proper end
with a doxology. Wordsworth has added a kind

of postscript also ending with a short doxology

which is a kind of expansion of the apocryphal

text, " In whatsoever things I find you in these

will I judge you," that is, that the future,

whether of the backsliding righteous man, or of

the repentant sinner, will depend on the state in

which death finds him. And so these words are

also explained by Justin Martyr (Trypho. 47)
and by Clement of Alexandria (Quis dives

salv. 40). in this work Hippolytus, who
seems to have been fond of referring to his

previous writings, when speaking of our Lord

refers to other works in which he has treated ofthe

same subject in more detail (\firrofxepfcrepov),

a word which reminds us of the aSpofiepws of the

beginning of the Philosophumena. The subject

is one on which Hippolytus must have touched

in so many writings that it is not easy to say to

which in particular he refers. When we have

mentioned one more controversial work we shall

give the names of two or three which may
answer the conditions of this problem.

(17) The Demonstration against the Jetcs.—r
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The Greek text of a fragment ofa work bearing
this title was tirst published by Fabricius (vol.

ii. 1), from a copy supplied by Montfaucon from
a Vatican MS. There is no external evidence to

confirm the ascription in the MS. of this work
to Hippolytus. The mutilated list on the chair

begins -ovs f but it is bare conjecture which com-
pletes this into irphs'lovSaiovi. There is nothing
in the fragment which forbids us to suppose Hip-
polytus to have been the writer. It shews that

the Jewsliave no reason to glory in the suflerings

which they inflicted on Jesus of Nazareth, for

that it had been foretold that the Messiah should
so suffer, and that these sufferings had been the

cause of the misery afterwards endured by the
Jewish nation. Fabricius conjectures that our
fragment is a part of a commentary on Psalm
Ixix. ; but on scarcely sufficient grounds, that

Psalm being only treated of as far as the writer's

argument requires. He goes on to give testi-

monies from the Book of Wisdom, which he
cites as really Solomon's, in this agreeing with
another fragment of Hippolytus (Lagarde, § 135,

p. 200). De Magistris, published {Act. Mart, ad
Ost. Tib., app. p. 452) as if it were part of this

treatise, the treatise {Adrsersiis Judaeos) com-
monly printed among the spurious works of

Cyprian (iii. 143, Hartel), but-there is no reason

to think that this was by Hippolytus, or that it

is a translation from the Greek.
We pass now to dogmatic writings.

(18) Jerome in his list of the writings of
Hippolytus gives " UpoffofuXia de laude Domini
salvatoris." This is the homily which he tells us
mentions that it was delivered in the presence of
Origen. Jerome goes on to say that it was in

imitation of Hippolytus that Ambrose urged
Origen to the publication of his commentaries
on Scripture, a passage which gave rise to some
confusion on the part of Photius, who makes
Hippolytus hold the relation to Origen really

occupied by Ambrose. As a homiletic com-
mentator on Scripture, Hippolytus (as the list of
his exegetical writings will shew) was no less

indefatigable than Origen, and there is nothing
incredible in the statement that the labours of
one may have stimulated those of the other.

(19) The work on Antichrist.—0{ all the
writings of Hippolytus this is the only one that
has come down to us in a perfect state, or
nearly so. It appears in Jerome's list with the
title De Antichristo ; Photius calb it irepl Xpiff-

Tov Kol ai/Tixpitrrov, and the title which it bears
in the MS. from which the first printed edition

was made, is xtpl rov <ran7Jpos rinuv 'IjjffoO

XptiTTov Kol TTfpl rov uyTtxpicTov. The work is

addressed to one Theophilus, and the author
cautions him against communicating to un-
believers what he was about to teach him,
quoting Paul's directions to Timothy, " the
things thou hast heard of me commit thou to

faithfrd men." The doctrine of the treatise as to
the coming overthrow of the Roman power would
give good reason for this caution. Having made
some introductory remarks on the manner in
which the Word had inspired the prophets whose

» We have not thought it worth while to repeat other
conjectures as to the filling up of this blank, or of the
second line, of which we have only the termination
-via?. It requires little Ingenuity in an interpreter to
find In these lines any works he pleases.

testimony he was about to use, he proceeds to

the subject in hand. Jerome's title is that
which best describes the treatise, of which Anti-
christ is almost exclusively the subject, except
that the later title has some justification in the
parallel between Christ and Antichrist, with
which he begins, shewing how the deceiver had
sought in all things to liken himself to the
Son of God. He was to be, like Christ, a lion

(Dent, xxxiii. 22), a king, a lamb (Rev. xiii. 11),
he was to come in the form of a man, and to
be of the circumcision ; he was to send out
false apostles and gather in a people, and as the
Lord had given a seal to those who believe in

Him, so should he, &c. The writer then quotes
fully all the prophecies that speak of Antichrist
and arrives at the conclusion that he shall be
of the tribe of Dan; that Daniel's four king-
doms are the Babylonian, Median, Grecian, and
Roman ; that the ten toes of the image are
ten kings among whom the Roman empire
should be divided, that from among these Anti-
christ should arise, and should overthrow three
of the kings, viz., those of Egypt, Libya, and
Ethiopia, and make an expedition against Tyre
and Berytus ; and then should gain the submis-
sion of the Jews, hoping to obtain vengeance by
their means, that he should shew himself forth as
God, and persecute to the death those who
refuse to worship him, that he should reign
three years and a half^ and then that he and his

kingdom should be destroyed by Christ's second
coming. For the problem of the number of the
beast, while other solutions mentioned by
Irenaeus are noticed, that of Aareivos is pre-
ferred. This is one of many coincidences shew-
ing that Hippolytus used the treatise of Irenaeus
against heresies, which are enumerated (§ iv.)

by Overbeck in an able monograph on this tract
Quaestionum Hippolyteamm specimen. Overbeck
discusses also the points of contact between this
tract and Origen, arriving at the conclusion that
these may be accounted for without supposing
either writer indebted to the other. The most
striking resemblances are the doctrine {De Ant.
45) that the Baptist on being beheaded by Herod
acted also as our Lord's forerunner to the souls
in Hades (Origen, de Engast. xL 327, Lomm. ; see
also Hermas, Simil. ix. 16), on which point cer-
tainly it seems possible that Hippolytus borrowed
from Origen ; the application of the natural
history of the partridge to explain Jer. xvii. 11
{De Ant. bb ; Orig. in Jer. xv. 303X and the
application of the natural history of the lion's

cub to deduce our Lord's three days in the grave
from Gen. xlix. 9 {De Ant. 8 ; Orig. m Gen. viii.

289). Overbeck infers from the hostility to the
Roman empire exhibited in this tract that it was
written in a time of persecution, and conjectures

that its date was about that of the edict of
Severus against the Christians, A.D. 202. Before
the recovery by Gudius of the genuine work on
Antichrist there had been printed by Picus as
the work of Hippolytus, one entitled on the End of
the World, and on Antichrist, and on the second
coming of our Lord Jesus Christ. This is now
recognised to be spurious, but the forger must
have been acquainted with the genuine treatise.

(20) The text of a homily on the holy Theo-
phany was communicated to Fabriciiu by Gale
from a MS. still preserved at Cambridge. There
is also extant a Syriac translation of great pai t
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of this homily, viz. to the end of chap. 7 (Wright,

Catal. of Syr. MSS. of Brit. Mus. ii. 842).

The ascription of the IlISS. is not confirmed by

any external evidence. This homily is not

mentioned in any of the lists of the Hippolytine

works, nor is it quoted by any ancient author.

We do not, however, see anything in the

homily which Hippolytus might not have

written, and Wordsworth has pointed out a

remarkable coincidence with the Refutation,

viz. that in both man is spoken of as becoming

a god by the gift of new birth and immor-

tality. The homily commences with rhetorical

comments on St. Matthew's narrative of the

Saviour's baptism, proceeds then to speak of

the privileges conveyed by baptism when the

life corresponds to the profession, and, lastly,

with an exhortation to his hearers to partake of

these blessings. The other homilies we notice

among the exegetical writings which, for all we
know, may have been all homiletical.

(2 1) In the list on the chair we have enume-
rated Ttepi xop"''M<*'''«»' OTroffToA-iK^ irapiZodis.

There is room for doubt whether we have here

the title of one work or two. For different

speculations on the subject see Fabricius, p. 83.

The two principal theories about the work on

the Charismata are (a) that it treated of the

Moutanist claims to inspiration
; (6) that it was

a book of canons ; this theory being founded on

the fact that the 8th book of the Apostolic Con-

stitutions (see DiCT. Christ. Ant. I. 124) begins

to treat irfpL ^ap'^M'^'''"''? ^^^ then in three

MSS. (all, however, traceable to a common
source) has the heading 5taT(£|e(; ruv avrwv
aylav 'AttoittSKciiv wepl xetpoTovioiv 5th 'linro-

\vTov. It is beyond need of argument that this

part is not the work of Hippolytus, but it would
be natural to conjecture that the treatise of

Hippolytus might have at least furnished mate-
rials for the first two chapters of this book of

the Apostolic Constitutions, which treat of

Charismata. But these are just the chapters

which do Twt bear the name of Hippolytus, and
there are a number of verbal coincidences

between these and the previous books of the

Apostolic Constitutions (see Caspari, Quellen zur
Geschichte des Taufsymbol, iii. 389), and none
with the genuine works of Hippolytus. Still,

the widely prevalent ascription of Apostolic

Constitutions to Hippolytus makes it probable

that the work whose title is given on the chair

contained something of the kind. Jerome (J?p.

52, ad Lucinium, vol. i. p. 432) tells that Hip-
polytus had written on the questions whether
Saturday ought to be a fast day, and whether
the Eucharist ought to be received daily, ques-

tions which may well have been treated of

in a work on church canons. The Syriac ver-

sions also ascribe Apostolic Canons to Hippo-

lytus (Wright, Catal. Syr. MSS. ii. 949, 1033,

1037). Wansleb in 1572 published titles of

thirty-eight canons which he found current

in Egypt under the name of Abulides, but

owned that he could not in the least con-

jecture who Abulides was. Subsequently he

was identified with our Hippolytus, and these

canons were published in full (Arabic, with
Latin translation) by Haneberg in 1870. This

editor maintains that they are correctly ascribed

to Hippolytus, an opinion which he is not likely

to succeed in establishing, though he has pointed
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bably date from the time when Christianity was
still a pei'secuted religion. These canons describe

Abulides as the first patriarch of the city of

great Rome, and we see that some confusion has

occurred in making Hippolytus take the place

of Clement as a reporter of Apostolic Constitu-

tions. It is likely that this function was
attributed to Hippolytus in Egypt before the

time of Palladius, and that it is in this way we
are to account for his strange description of

Hippolytus as an immediate disciple of the

Apostles. And if we enquire further how the

name of Hippolytus came to be prefixed to

Apostolic Constitutions, no answer seems more
probable than that the work Apostolic Tradi-

tion, whose title is given on the chair, really

did give a collection of rules purporting to have
been made by the Apostles.

(22) On the chair we have words, which have
been read epSal tis irdtras tos ypa<pas. Instead

of the first word Scaliger reads 65os, and Bun-
sen conjectures bfuXiai. In no other case are

two diflerent works put down on the same line

of the inscription, otherwise it would be most
simple to understand the four last words of the

line as referring to the exegetical works which
extend over the whole of Scripture, and to infer

from the word <f5ai that Hippolytus was the

writer of Christian hymns. Thus, in the passage

extracted by Eusebius from the Little Ldyrinth,

we have \l/a\fwl koI tpSal. If the line describes

only a single work it may denote hymns, one

in praise of each of the books of Scripture,

and perhaps giving a poetical account of its

contents. We pass now to the exegetical

writings.

(23) On the Hexaemeron.—This work is given

in the lists both of Eusebius and of Jerome.

The latter states {Ep. 54. ad Fammach. et Ocean.

vol. i. p. 525) that Ambrose had made use of it

in his work on the same subject.

(24) fis ra fiera r^v e^a-ftfiepov (Euseb.). In

Genesim (Jerome).—This is the book from which
we suppose the account of the seventy-two

nations of the eai'th to have been taken.

(25) On Exodus.—This we only know from

Jerome's list. No quotations from it have been

preserved, unless we adopt a doubtful suggestion

by Magistris that Theodoret's citations from the

\6fos els T^v tfiS^v rijv fifyd\r]v are from a

commentary on the Song of Moses (Ex. 15).

(26) There is extant a fragment (Lagarde, 51)

of a commentary on " the blessings of Balaam ;

"

and Trithemius also ascribes to Hippolytus a

commentary on the book of Numbers. An
Arabic catena on the Pentateuch, of which a

portion was published by Fabricius, ii. 33-44,

and more recently the whole of the book of

Genesis by Lagarde, Materialien zur Kritik und
Geschichte des Pentateuchs, contains numerous
extracts from an Hippolytus whom it describes

as the expounder of the Targum. It is as hard
to say why our Hippolytus should be so described

as to guess what other Hippolytus could be

meant. There is a general assent of critics that

the scholia do not belong to our Hippolytus.

Bardenhewer, however (p. 83, vid. inf.), finds

things in them which remind him of his manner,
and thinks it possible that these notes may have
worked up some materials really derived from
Hippolytus.
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(27, 28) Theodoret cites several passages from

the Discourse on Elkanah and Hannah. Another

part of the book of Samuel was the subject of a

special treatise called by Jerome de Satti et

Fythonissa, and in Greek els riju iyyaarpifivQov,

for so an imperfect line on the chair is generally,

as we believe, correctly completed. According

to a fragment published by Magistris, Hippolytus

maintained that Samuel did not really rise, but

that a demon assumed his form, and by his own
sagacity foretold Saul's death, though with a

mistake as to the time. The opposite opinion

was maintained by Origen.

Following the order of the books of the English

Bible we come next to

(29) The Commentary on the Psalms.—The

existence of this work is testified by Jerome,

and also by the inscription on the chair. Yet

elsewhere when writing to Augustine he gives

a list of commentators on the Psalms {Ep.

112, vol. i. p. 754), he wholly leaves out Hip-

polytus, counting Eusebius as the next Greek

commentator after Origen. We cannot say

whether this was mere forgetfulness, or

whether Jerome only read, of Hippolytus, homi-

lies on particular Psalms, and some general

observations on the whole book of Psalms. In

his catalogue Jerome gives to the work of

Hippolytus the title not, as in some other cases,

In Fsalmos but De Psalmis, which might

suggest that the work of Hippolytus was not

a commentary but only treated generally of

the Psalms. Jerome however describes the work

on Daniel, which certainly was a commentary,

as De Daniele, and the Greek title of the work
on the Psalms would seem to have been Ejs

rolls \l/a\no{is. Theodoret quotes passages from

the commentary on the 2nd, 23rd, and 24th

Psalms, and on the yS^ fj,(yd\T], which may
mean the 119th Psalm. It is very possible

these quotations may be from separate homilies,

and not from the present work. A fragment

published by Bandini comments on the 78th

Psalm. Several other fragments of doubtful

genuineness are given by Magistris (Migne,

X. 722). Of more than doubtful genuineness

is one (Lagarde, 125, p. 187) which purports to

be introductory to the whole book, treating of

the inscription, authorship, division, and order of

the Psalms. Overbeck (p. 7) had given reasons

for thinking this not to be the work of Hippoly-

tus, but an Alexandrian composition later than

the Hexapla of Origen." And this may be said

to be placed beyond doubt by the Syriac fragment

(Lagarde, Anal. Syr. p. 83), which we accept as

representing a genuine extract from the intro-

duction of Hippolytus, and from which it appears

that the writer of the Greek fragment had cer-

tainly made use of the introduction of Hippolytus,

I

but had worked up his materials in his own way.

For instance, the Syriac begins by telling how
David's four chief singers had each under him
seventy-two players on instruments, these mysti-

cally corresponding to the seventy-two nations

A Syriac catena attribntes a portion of this scholium

to Origen (Cowper, Syriac Miscellanies, p. 57). If this

Mcription be correct, it would afford an interesting in.

Stance of a use of Hippolytus by Origen. Tlje scholium

'is older than Eusebius, who transcriltes the opening sen-

tcnce in the introduction to his Commentary on the

fathas.
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among whom the earth was divided ; thirty-two

of Ham, twenty-five of Shem, fifteen of Japhet.

This touches on a favourite discovery of Hippo-
lytus (see Vol. I. p. 507). The same idea appears

in the Greek (Lagarde, pp. 193, 194), but in a
different place, and much less distinctly enunci-

ated. Eusebius also reproduces it, but so indis-

tinctly as to suggest that he did not take it

directly from Hippolytus. Hippolytus classifies

the Psalms according to their authors and in-

scriptions, and explains that they are all called

David's, though he did not write them all, be-

cause he was the originator of the institution of

temple psalmody, in the same way as the book
of Esther is called after her, and not after Mor-
decai, of whom it has much more to tell, be-

cause Esther, by her act of self-sacrifice, was the

originator of the whole deliverance. Hippolytus

points out that the Psalms are not in chrono-

logical order, and accounts for this by the sup-

position that Ezra did not find them all at once,

and that he placed them in books as he found
them. The Greek, on the contrary, supposes that

the chronological order was deranged in order to

establish a mystical connexion between the num-
ber of a Psalm and its subject. Eusebius here
follows Hippolytus.

(30) On Proverbs.—This work is mentioned in

Jerome's list. Some fragments have been pre-

served in catenae (Lagarde, pp. 196-199). La-
garde has omitted fragments published by Mai
{Bib. Nob. Pat. vii.). These will be found in

Migne, p. 6. There are a few points of resem-

blance between these and the treatises on
Antichrist and on the Universe, though not of

a decisive character. Dollinger, p. 318, deduces

the doctrine of Hippolytus on the Eucharist from
two passages. The first is from the spurious

part of the treatise against the Jews, No. 17.

The second is from one of the present fragments

on " Wisdom hath builded her house." Ritschl

{Enst. Altk. Kirch. 2nd ed. p. 563) maintains

that this also is spurious, holding that the

framer of the catena only means to quote as

from Hippolytus the two sentences, -j(j)i<rrhs—
irfpiOefifvos (lines 13-18, Lagarde). Further
light has been thrown on the subject by the

publication of a shorter version of the same
fragment by Tischendorf (Anecdota Sacra, p.

227), whence it appears that all the Eucharistic

language which we have a right to ascribe to

Hippolytus is " He has given His divine flesh and
His holy blood for us to eat and drink for the

remission of sins."

(31) (32) Jerome enumerates a commentary
on Ecclesiastes ; both Eusebius and Jerome one

on the Song of Songs. Lagarde gives one frag-

ment from the former (No. 136, p. 200), and

four from the latter (No. 35, p. 200 ; and Anal.

Syr. p. 87). One of these states that Hezekiah

suppressed the works of Solomon on natural his-

tory, because the people sought in them for the

recovery of their diseases, instead of seeking for

help from God.

(33) (34) (35) Jerome enumerates s commen-
tary on Isaiah ; Eusebius one on parts of Ezekiel.

Assemani states (BS)l. Or. i. 607) that there is

Syriac testimony to the existence of one on
Jeremiah. Possibly in the last case a mistake

may have arisen from the citation of passages of

Jeremiah explained in other works ; as, for in-

stance, Jer. xvii. 11, is explained in the treatise
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on Antichrist. Of the fragments remaining of

these commentaries we may note a curious cal-

culation, that whereas in the miracle of Joshua

the day was lengthened by only twelve hours, in

that of Hezekiah it was lengthened by twenty
;

viz. by the ten for which the sun went back, and

the ten more by which it returned again ; and

also note that in expounding the four living

creatures of Ezekiel (Lagarde, Anal. Syr. p. 90),

while he follows Irenaeus in assigning one to

each of the Evangelists, he does not, like him,

assign the lion, the eagle, and the man to John,

Mark, Matthew respectively, but, as has been

done in later times, to Matthew, John, Mark.

(36) On Daniel.—This work is included in

Jerome's list. It is the subject of an article by
Photius; is quoted by several other writers, and

large fragments of it remain. It is the subject

of one of the most valuable of recent contribu-

tions to Hippolytine literature, a tract by Bar-

denhewer, Freiburg, 1877, in which he collects all

the notices of this work, discusses the diflferent

extant fragments, and by their means restores the

original as far as it is possible to do so. Catenae

quote passages from the commentary of Hippoly-

tus on Susanna, but the early lists do not mention

this as a separate treatise, and Bardenhewer is

probably right in thinking that it was the com-
mencement of the commentary on Daniel, to

which book that of Susanna was commonly
prefixed in bibles of the time. The list of Ebed-

Jesu attributes to Hippolytus an exposition of

Susanna and of Daniel the Little. This writer's

list of Old Testament books includes Daniel,

Susanna, and Daniel the Little. There is no

evidence what is meant by the last : Barden-

hewer conjectures the story of Bel and the

Dragon. If this be so, no fragments of the com-
mentary remain. The work was divided into

books, for a portion of the commentary on the

Song of the Three Children is quoted by Eustra-

tius as from the second book ; but we cannot tell

the number of books, nor their arrangement.

Some of the fragments make it probable that the

work had been homiletic.

Hippolytus supposes Susanna to have been the

daughter of the high priest Hilkiah (2 Kings xxii.

4), and sister to the prophet Jeremiah, and he

probably, like Africanus, identified her husband
with the Jehoiachin who was kindly treated by
Evil-Merodach. But his interest is much less in

the historical than in the typical explanation,

for he was of the opinion so general with the

Fathers, that the persons, institutions, and events

of the Old Testament included, beside their

literal meaning, a typical representation of

things corresponding in the new dispensation.

Susanna then was the Christian church ; Joacim,

her husband, represented Christ ; the garden, the
calling of the saints ; Babylon, the world ; and
the two elders, the two peoples that plot against

the church, viz. the Jews and the Gentiles. The
bath was baptism ; the two handmaids, faith in

Christ and love to God, through which the

church confesses and receives the laver. The
passage throws some light on the baptismal

usages of the time.

The remains of the commentary on our can-
onical Daniel contain a theory attested by
Photius, that our Lord had come in the year
of the world 5500, and that its end should

be in the year 6000, that is to say, not

until 500 years after the Incarnation. In
Scripture proof of this calculation, Hippolytus
appeals to the 5J cubits which he finds in

Ex. XXV. 10; to the sixth hour, John xix. 14,

which denotes half a day or 500 years ; and to

Rev. xvii. 10. This 5600 years must be under-
stood as round numbers, for the Chronicle of

Hippolytus counts the exact number of years as

5502. An extant fragment on Daniel is more
clearly at variance with the Chronicle in making
our Lord's life thirty-three years. This must
have arisen in a transcriber's correction, for

however strange it is that Hippolytus, who
attached such value to St. John's Gospel, should

not have deduced from it a longer duration for

our Lord's ministry, the Chronicle and the cycle

on the chair agree in making His earthly life but

thirty years. We must not wonder at the ten-

dency of transcribers to alter the chronology, as

they supposed for the better, when we find Bar-
denhewer himself proposing to alter the 245
years which the fragment gives for the kings of

the Medes into 230. We leara from the Chro-
nicle that 245 years was the computation of

Hippolytus ; 230 was that of Africanus. In ex-

plaining the seventy weeks of Daniel, Hippolytus

divided them—seven weeks from the first year of

Cyrus to the return of the people under Ezra,

sixty-two weeks from Ezra to Christ, and one

week at the end of the world. This interval be-

tween Ezra and Christ does not agree with his-

torical calculation, and we have noticed (V^ol. I.

p. 507) the singular fact that Hippolytus was
aware of this himself. Both in his Chronicle

and in the cycle on the chair he gives 563 years

for the interval between Ezra and Christ, while

in the cycle he gives for the same interval,

" according to Daniel," 433 years, but gives no

hint what way he had of reconciling the discre-

pancy. We see that the commentary on Daniel

must have been written before 224, which is the

date we have assigned to the cycle, but how much
earlier we cannot tell. Bardenhewer places it as

early as 202, judging from the language which

the commentary on Susanna uses as to the perse-

cutions of the church. We are ourselves dis-

posed to place it a good deal later. Eusebius

(ff. E. vi. 7) tells us that Judas, writing about

203, thought that Antichrist would immediately

appear, for that the minds of the generality of

Christians at the time were greatly disturbed by
the violence of the persecution then raging. We
think we must allow at least a dozen years to

pass for the persecution to have spent its force,

and the minds of Christians to cool down, before

the theory was likely to suggest itself that the

coming of Antichrist was still two or three cen-

turies oflf.

(37) On ZechariaJi.—We only know of this

work from the list of Jerome and from the pro-

logue to his commentary on Zechariah.

(38) On Matthew.—We know of this work
from the prologue to Jerome's commentary on

Matthew ; and Theodoret quotes from a discourse

on the parable of the talents, which, however,

may have been a separate homily. Bardenhewer
claims for the treatise on Daniel a fragment

which had been supposed to belong to the com-
mentary on Matt. i. 11, and which states that

Matthew, wishing to keep the descent of our Lordj

pure, skipped over the sous of Josiah and passed;

to his grandson Jechouiah. The five sous ofi
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Josiah are enumerated in the same way in the

chronicle as in this fragment.

(39) On Luke.—Two fragments are given by
Mai (Lagarde, p. 202), and Theodoret has pre-

served part of a homily on the two thieves.

(40) On the Apocilypse.—This work is in the

list of Jerome, is mentioned by Jacob of Edessa

(Eph. Syr. 0pp. Syr. I. 192), and by Syncellus,

358. Some fragments of it are preserved in an

Arabic Catena on the Apocalypse (Lagarde, Anal.

Syr. app. pp. 24-27)."* It appears that Hippolytus

(who is described as pope of Rome) interpreted

the woman (Rev. xii. 1) to be the church ; the sun

with which she is clothed, our Lord ; the moon,

John the Baptist ; the twelve stars, the twelve

apostles ; the two wings on which she was to fly,

hope and love. He understood the verse xii. 10

to speak, not of an actual swallowing up by the

earth of the hostile armies, but only that they

wandered about in despair. He understood by

the wound of the beast (xiii. 3) the contempt and

refusal of obedience with which Antichrist would
be received by many on his first appearance ; and

by the healing of it the subsequent submission of

the nations. The two horns (xiii. 11) are the

law and the prophets, for this beast will be a

lamb outwardly, though inwardly a ravening

wolf. Of the number of the beast, besides the

Irenaean solutions, Lateinos, Euanthas, aud

Teitan, he gives one of his own, Dantialos, a

name possibly suggested by the theory that

antichrist was to be of the tribe of Dan.

The kings of the East (xvi. 12) come to the

support of Antichrist. Armageddon is the

valley of Jehoshaphat. The five kings (xvii. 13)

are Nebuchadnezzar, Cyrus, Darius, Alexander,

and his four successors. The next is the Roman
empire, whose time was not yet completed ; the

seventh, who had not yet come, was Antichrist.

This enumeration includes all the works that,

there is evidence, were composed by Hippolytus,

unless we add the letters which it would seem
Eusebius was acquainted with. We reject the

story of the virgin of Antioch and Magistrianus,

ascribed to Hippolytus by Paliadius (Lagarde,

p. 204). It is the same story as that of Theodora
and Didymus (Ruinart, p. 396). Ambrose agrees

with Paliadius in laying the scene at Antioch.

It is sufficient to mention the tracts on the

twelve apostles and on the seventy disciples.

For other spurious works see Lumper viii. 107.

The list of genuine writings, however, is quite long

enough to establish the immense literary activity

of Hippolytus, especially as an interpreter of

Scripture ; and though the samples we have inci-

dentally given are enough to shew how different

were his principles of interpretation from those of

our time, he was not in respect to them at

variance with the general opinion of his own age,

'. * A short account of this Arabic commentary is given

.1)7 Ewald (Abhandlungen tur orientalUcken und bxb-

U*chen Literatur, pp. 1-11). The particulars here given

are derived from a translation of the Hippolytine frag-

ments with which I was favound by the Dublin ProfetiSor

of Arabic, Mir Aulad Ali. One of the fragments not

only contains a mention of the book of the Act* of the

Apottle*, but also describes the Spittle of Jude as ad-

dressed " to the twelve tribes that are scattered abroad."

These passages would be important in the history of the

Ouion if we could be sure they came from Hippolytus

;

'tat there seems better reason fur referring them to the

I
Jiter commentator.
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and no doubt his labours must have given a
great impulse to the study of God's word. As
a writer he must be pronounced active rather
than able or painstaking; Diels describes his

work as usually "minimo labore aliunde sur-
reptum"; the service which he does us in

reporting the contents of lost writings is often
marred by the unskilfulness with which he
makes his abstracts ; he forms his own opinions
rashly, pronounces them dogmatically, and
adheres to them obstinately. Yet when every
drawback has been made, he must be owned to be
deserving of the reverence which his literary

labours gained for him from his contemporaries,
and of the honour paid him at his death. For
centuries afterwards his name was obscured

;

but his glory blazed out again when in the time
of Charlemagne his relics were transferred to
France. For some interesting particulars of this

translation see Benson, Journal of Classical and
Sacred Philology, i. 190. We bring this article

to a close by quoting his account of the visit of
pope Alexander IIL to his shrine in the church
of St. Denys in 1159. " On the threshold of one
of the chapels he paused to ask ' Whose relics

it contained?' 'Those of St. Hippolytus,' was the
answer. 'I don't believe it, I don't believe it,

non credo, non credo,' replied the infallible autho-
rity. ' The bones of St. Hippolytus were never
removed from the holy city.' But St. Hippolytus,
whose dry bones apparently had as little

reverence for the spiritual progeny of Zephy-
rinus and Callistus as the ancient bishop's toneue
and pen had manifested towards these saints

themselves, was so very angry that he rumbled
his bones inside the reliquary with a noise like

thunder, 'ut rugitns tonitrui putaretur.' To what
lengths he might have gone if rattling had not
sufficed we dare not conjecture. But the pope,
falling on his knees, exclaimed in terror, *I

believe, my Lord Hippolytus, I believe, pray
be quiet. Credo domine Hippolyte credo, jam
quiesce.' And he built an altar of marble there
to appease the disquieted saint."

Literature.—A collected edition of the remains
of Hippolytus was first published by Fabricius
in two volumes, Hamburg, 1716, 1718. They
have been since published in Galland, Bibl. Vet.

Pat. vol. ii. and in Migne, Patr. Gr. toI. x.

The edition generally referred to in this article

is Lagarde's, Leipzig and London, 1858. Lagarde
has also published some Syriac and Arabic
fragments in his Analecta Syriaca and Appendix.
A few fragments omitted by Lagarde will be
found in Wigne. Articles on Hippolytus are to
be found in Tillemont, vol. iv. ; Ceillier, vol. i.

;

Fabricius, Bvd. Gr. vii. 183, ed. Harles, where
is to be found the best account of the older
bibliography ; and Lumper, vol. viii. where is re-

printed Ruggieri's essay on Hippolytus. Separate
dissertations on Hippolytus have been written
by Hanell, de Hippolylo Scriptore, 1838, and
Kimmel, de Vita et Scriptis Hipjpolyti, 1839.
Caspari's list already referred to supersedes
these earlier lists. The discovery of the " Refu-
tation " made a goo<l deal of the older litera-

ture antiquated. We have referred in the
section on that work to some of the more
important of the writings which that discovery
elicited. The more important of the special disser-

tations on the other works have been referred

to under their respective sections. [G. S.T
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HIPPOLYTUS (3)—Aug. 22. According
to Baronius a bishop of Portus, and martyr by
drowning under the emperor Alexander Severus.

On Aug. 24 he commemorates St. Aurea, who
was flung into the sea, and whose body was buried

by the blessed Nonnus, which was the original

name of Hippolytus before he was baptized,

accoi'ding to the Greek text of the Acts of St.

Aurea, or Chryse, published by Magisti-is in 1795,

so that Baronius buries St. Aurea by means of a

man who was executed two days before. Bol-

linger, in Hippolytus and Callistus, pp. 39-48,

minutely criticizes the story. His theory is that

the Acts of St. Aurea are the production of a

romancing Greek of the 6th century, or later.

The heroine of the history is an imperial princess

—Aurea. The persecutors are the emperor
Claudius and the prefect of the city Ulpius

Romanus. In the Acts the first Claudius appears

to be meant, as they make one of the actors, Cen-
sorius, say, " Christ in our days hath come down
into the world." The prefect tortured and
scourged the princess at Ostia, and finally threw
her into the sea with a stone round her neck.

The holy Nonus, however, who is also called Hip-
polytus, draws her corpse out of the water, buries

her before the gates of Ostia, reproaches the pre-

fect, and is by his command bound hand and foot

and drowned in a pit near the town walls of

Poi'tus, whereupon, for the space of an hour,

voices as of children were heard to cry, " Thanks
be to God." The Acts of St. Aurea were accessible

only in Latin in Mombritius till the Greek edition

was published in 1795. The Greek text is, in

DSllinger's opinion, the original, and the source

whence the later Greeks and Baronius derived

their idea that Hippolytus the presbyter was
bishop of Portus. They are of course of no direct

historical value. [Chryse.] [G. T. S.]

HIPPOLYTUS (4)—Dec. 2. A martyr noted

by the Roman Mart, and Baronius. He is said

to have lived an ascetic life in a cave outside the

city. His sister Paulina and her husband Hadrias
having been baptized, they were condemned by
the judge Secundianus to torture and death.

But the Acts of these martyrs are worthless, as

Pearson has shewn in Annal. Cypr. Dollinger

discusses the case of this martyr in Hippolytus

and Callistus, p. 48. [G. T. S.]

HIPPOLYTUS (5>—Aug. 10 (Bas. Men.),

Aug. 13 {Mart. Vet. Rom., Usuai-d.). An apocry-

phal martyr, invented in the 5th or 6th century.

His story, as given in the martyrology of Ado, is

taken from the spurious acts of St. Laurentius the

Roman archdeacon, where we are told that upon
the arrest of that saint he was delivered by the

prefect Valerian into the custody of Hippolytus,

a high military officer, who was converted by
the numerous miracles which St. Laui-entius per-

formed, and was at once baptized by him. He
then emancipated his slaves, and performed the

funeral rites of St. Laurentius on the third day
after his martyrdom, for which he was sum-
moned before the emperor, who asked him if he

had turned magician in carrying off the body of

Laurentius, to which he replied that he had done
it not as a magician but as a Christian. The
emperor thereupon ordered his family, his

servants, and his nurse, Concordia, to be be-

headed without the walls at the Porta Tiburtina,

and himself to be torn asunder by wild horses.

According to the Acta Laureniii, the wife and
daughter of the emperor Decius, Tryphonia and

Cyrilla, seeing the emperor horribly tormented

by a demon for his cruelty to Hippolytus and
his family, earnestly sought baptism, whereupon
Tryphonia forthwith died in peace, while Cyrilla

was strangled. Dollinger, in Hippolytus and Cal-

listus (Plummer's translat.), pp. 28-39 and 51-60,

discusses the rise and development of this legend,

which has largely helped to confuse the story of

the genuine Hippolytus, the Roman presbyter and
writer of the 3rd century. His theory concern-

ing the martyr is briefly this. St. Laurentius

was buried on the Via Tiburtina. There, in the

5th century or probably earlier, a church had
been erected in his honour, near to which the pres-

byter Hippolytus had also been buried. Later on

this person was forgotten, at any rate became
unknown to the vulgar. Some heathen monu-
ment, on which the tragical end of the son of

Theseus of that name was sculptured may have

been found in the neighbourhood, and been sup-

posed by the Christians to represent his martyr-

dom. Possibly it was even the name alone with

which the current story, still under the influence

of heathen recollections, connected itself, and

gave us the saint torn to pieces and mangled br
horses (Cf. Bunsen's Christianity and Mankind,

i. 426). A tombstone with the name of Concor-

dia was then assigned to the nurse of Hippolytus,

who was also made into a martyr, while a room
found there became the prison where Hippolytus

had kept Laurentius. In the Notitia of the 9th

century we therefore read, " Inde in Boream
sursum in monte Basilica Sancti Hipoliti est, ubi

ipse cum familia sua tota xix. Mart, jacet.

Career ibi est, in qua Laurentius. Ibi est Tri-

fonia uxor Decii Caesaris et Cyrilla filia ejus

;

inter utrasque Concordia et Sanctus Genesius

et multi martyres ibi sunt." Dollinger fixes

the composition, of this story between the time

of pope Liberius and that of Leo the Great, a

period of about seventy years. The oldest docu-

ment in which this mythical martyr appears,

may have been the semi-heathen, semi-Christian

calendar of Polemius Sylvius, which falls within

the year 448. Among the few saints' days

noted therein, we find the martyrdom of

Laurentius and Hippolytus on Aug. 13. The
whole subject is in a state of great confusion in

the martyrologies, which Dollinger has striven,

with his usual critical power and vast knowledi:

to arrange in some consistent order. At the sai;

time the impartial reader must feel sorely per-

plexed between the opposing theories of Dollinger

and Bunsen. (Cf for the more modern tradition-

on the subject of this martyr, Aug. Hare's Wa'

iw .Borne, u. 139.) [G. T. S.

HIPPOLYTUS (6), the bearer of a lett

to Rome from Dionysius of Alexandria (Eus.

H. E. vi. 45). It was doubtless an impertV

recollection of this Hippolytus which cause-

Baronius, who is followed by others, to imagine

a connexion between Hippolytus Romanus and

Clement of Alexandria. [G. S.]

HIPPOLYTUS (7>—Jan. 30. His story, as

given by Usuardus, runs thus : " At Antioch there

suffered the blessed martyr Hippolytus, who
deceived for a while by the Novatian schism, i
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but "being restored by grace of Christ, returned

to the church, for which he died as an illustrious

martyr." Of this martyr DoUinger (^Hippol.

and Callist. pp. 48, 49, 50) thus disposes : " He
never existed at all, although he is mentioned in

Martyrologies, especially from the 9th century

onwards. An Hippolytus of Antioch is entirely

unknown to any Greek authorities, even to St.

Chrysostom, who, being himself of Antioch, so

constantly mentions things and persons in his

native city. The name of Hippolytus of Antioch
is not found in any of the Martyrologies which
have come down to us from times prior to the

8th century. All statements respecting him go
back to the so-called Martyrology of Jerome, a

compilation which notoriously is not the work of

that doctor of the church, and which we know
only in the condition in which it was in the 8th
century, with no lack of mistakes, confusions,

and reduplications. But how did this fictitious

presbyter of Antioch get into this compilation ?

From the Chronicle of Eusebius, translated by
Jerome, which formed the basis of the Martyr-
ology, and whose short notice of Hippolytus gave
occasion to the error. In his Chronicle we read

under the year 250, Geminus presbyter Antioche-

nus et Hippolytus et Beryllus Episcopus Arabiie

Bostrenus, clari scriptores habentur. Nothing
being known of Geminus and the et having
dropped out of the manuscript, the Presbyter
Antiochenus was appropriated to the more cele-

brated name of Hippolytus. Thus has arisen the
presbyter Hippolytus of Antioch, who is utterly

unknown to the Greeks, and out of whom also

Ado, by transferring to him the well-known
narrative of Prudentius (^Peristephan.), made a
Novatianist." (Cf. Bunsen's Christianity and
Mankind, i. 428.) Bollinger's theory about
this martyr must however collapse in presence of
the fact that the ancient Syrian Martyrology
published by Wright in the Journal of Sacred
Literature for Oct. 1865 and Jan. 1866, notes
at Jan. 30, Hippolytus, a martyr in the city of
Antioch. The manuscript from which Wright
took the Martyrology was transcribed in the
year of the Greeks 723, i.e. A.D. 412. He fixes

the date of its composition to the end of the
fourth century. There is no mention however
of his Novatianism in the Syrian Martyrology.
(Jmim. Sac. Lit. Oct. 1865, p. 45.) Hippolytus
of Antioch may possibly have been the messen-
ger sent by Diony^ius of Alexandria to Rome
with an Epistle about the office of deacons.
He may have attended the synod of Antioch to
which Dionysius mentions that he had been
invited (Euseb. B. E. vi. 46). This synod was
rejected for its decision on rebaptism of heretics
jby Stephen bishop of Rome. This may account
•" - Hippolytus being called a Novatian in

in martyrologies like Usuard and Ado,
b. H. E. vii. 5; Hefele, Councils, lib. i. cap.

ti. sec. 6), as Novatian was very strict on points of
rebaptism (Cyprian, Ep. Ixxiii'.). [G. T. S.]

HIPPOLYTUS (8)— Feb. 3. A martyr,
iccording to Baronius, in Africa with Felix
Symphronius, and others, possibly about the time
)f Cyprian. {Mart. Bom. ) [G. T. S.]

HIPPOLYTUS (9), notary of the Roman see,

«nt by Gregory the Great with letters to queen
niieodelinda. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. iv. indict.

a. 2, 4 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 669, 671.) [A. H. D. A.]

HIPPOLYTUS (10), bishop of Lodi 759 to

761. (Cappelletti, Ze Chiese d'Italia, xii. 287.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HIPPONICUS, a Keeper of the Records (scri-

niarius), to whom St. Nilus addressed a letter in

which he says that many pray to God to deliver

them from their bodies, as though the body
dragged the soul into sin, in spite of a man's
will ; but that they should rather pray for

deliverance from their evil habits and desires.

(Ceillier, Histoire des Auteurs Eccl^s. viii. 217

;

Nilus, Epist. i. 137.) [I. G. S.]

HIREBEETUS, bishop. [Hdibebtus.]

HIEENA, HIEENE. [Irene.]

HIEMYNHTLDA (Elmham, ed. Hardwicke,
p. 296 ; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 246), abbess.

[EOBMEXGILDA,] [C. H.]

HIEUNDINUS, bishop of Misua, in Procon-
sular Africa, was banished to Corsica by Huneric
after the convention at Carthage, A.D. 484.
(MorcelU, Afr. Christ, i. 231.) [R. S. G.]

HISACIUS (Anast. Hist. Eccl. ex Theoph. 56,
Bonn, 1841), confessor. [Isaacius.] [J. G.]

HlSCrPIO (Hispicio), sixth in the series of
the bishops of Carcassonne, his predecessors being
unknown for more than a century. He sul>
scribed the council of Narbonne held in 788, and
is said to have lived till 798. He was succeeded
by Rogerius. (Mansi, xiii. 823 ; Gall. Christ, vi,

864.) [S. A. B.]

HISEEMUNDUS, bishop of Rieti, c 773.
(Cappelletti, Le Chiese d"Italia, v. 302.)

[A. H. D. A.]
HISJIAELIS, Welsh saint. [Ismaeu]

HISTOPODES. Suggested by Gothofred, and
adopted by Suicer, as the true reading, instead
of " Spadones " in the Cod. Theod. XVI. v. 17.
The edict relates to the Eunomiani, who certainly
were no " Spadones " (Epiph. H. Ixxvi., Thee-
doret. Haer. Fab. iv. 3 ; Aug. de Haer. liv.).

Gothofred accounts for the application of the
epithet 'I<rT<J»o5€j to these heretics by their
practice of immersing the head first when ad-
ministering baptism (Epiph. w. s.), and explains it

by " Pederectus " or " Erectipedes " (not. in d. I.

Suicer, Thesaur. s. t. '\vafiiirTuns, i. a. Y.hv6-

ixios, i. 4). [T. W. D.]

HISTOEIANS, ECCLESIASTICAL. In
this article only writers of ecclesiastical histories

properly so called are included, together with a
few writers of important biographies, such
as almost amount to ecclesiastical histories.

Writers of mere Chronica are treated elsewhere
[Cheonica]. a fuller account of each eccle-

siastical historian, together with complete lists

of their works and the best editions of them, is

given under their respective names. Here only
the historical works of each writer are noticed.

With the partial exception of Hegesippns,
nothing like a history of the church or any
branch of it seems to have been attempted during
the first three centuries ; for of the Chronicles of
Julius Africanus and Judas (Ens. H. E. VL xxxi.

2, vii. 1) we know too little to say whether they
were in any degree of the nature of an ecclesias-
tical history. Several causes contributed to



108 HISTORIANS

this :—1. The prevalent belief that Christ would
soon return to judgment ; 2. The pressure of the
work of converting the world ; 3. The compara-
tive scarcity of literary ability in the church ;

•

4. The insecurity of life hindering study. Not
till the 4th century does the writing of ecclesi-
astical history really begin. Eusebius,the father
of it, was followed by Socrates, Sozomen, and
Theodoret simultaneously in the East, by Rufinus
and Jerome in the West. But the great writers
of the 4th century wrote to settle the burning
questions of their own day, whether of doctrine
or of discipline, rather than to record events.
The greatest names are not among the writers
of church history. The controversies of the 5th
and 6th centuries produced at least six eccle
siastical historians in the East ; but, excepting
fragments, only the work of Evagrius has sur-
vived. During the 6th and 7th centuries, the
passion for Lives of Saints prevailed both in
East and West, and was most prejudicial to sober
history."" The West, moreover, had returned to
semi-barbarism, and its literature was under the
discouraging influence of Gregory I. Scarcely
anything original was produced. Liberatus and
Gregory of Tours are almost the only writers of
ecclesiastical history, the Tripartite History of
Cassiodorus being merely a compilation from the
Greek. Isidore of Seville has varied learning,
but very little originality ; his successors have
still less. Both learning and originality revive
a century later in Beda, in whose age almost all
the best writers, with the exception of a few
Franks and Italians, came from Britain. In the
West the practice of writing church history may
be said to have spread from the centre of the
empire to the extremities, and then to have
returned to the centre again. From Rufinus in
Italy we pass to Sulp. Severus, Hilary of Aries,
Gennadius, Gregory of Tours, and Fortunatus in
Gaul ; thence to Isidore, Ildefonsus, and Julianus
in Spain ; then to Beda in Britain ; and finally
to Paulus Diaconus in Italy again. From earlv
in the 7th century till long after the close of the
9th there was no writer of church history in the
East. In the whole of the mediaeval period Nice-
phorus Callisti is the only name worth mention-
ing. Indeed for more than a century and a half
(630-800) there is no Greek historian or annalist
of any description, a fact perhaps without a
parallel in the literary history of any highly
civilised people. The materials for the eccle-
siastical historian of this period must be gleaned
from the acts of councils, the didactic and
polemical works of theologians, and a few ori-
ginal lettei-s.

The Greek writers of ecclesiastical history in
the first eight centuries will first be given in
chronological order, and then the Latin writers.
To each series is appended a list of writers of
profane history during the same period, together
with their dates and the period covered by their
works : much material for the ecclesiastical

historian is to be found in them, and sometimes
in them only.

• Alexandria, the great literary centre, was not an
atmosphere favourable to the composition of history.

•> Jerome was perhaps the originator of this style of
literature

: his Yitae were to that age what novels are to
the present. Two centuries later the novels were the
only things read.

HISTORIANS

Greek Writers.

Hegesippus, c. a.d. 120-185. A converted
Jew, who traced a parallel between Jewish sects
and Christian heresies, and made the first begin-
nings of ecclesiastical history. I7or/is—(l)'His
vTrofiy^fiara in five books have perished, with
the exception of nine fragments, eight preserved
by Eusebius and one by Photius (collected by
Roath, Hel. Sacr. i. p. 207 ; also in Grabe's Spi-
cilegium). (2) That Hegesippus wrote a work
on the succession of the bishops of Rome is an
opinion that rests on a rendering of Eus. H. E.
IV, xxii. 3 ; '^ivifxivos 5e Iv 'Pcifxri SiaSoxh"
^iroi7}iTdfi7}v /JL^XP'i 'AviKTJTov. AtaSox'fiy, the
reading of the MSS. is said to mean a list or
catalogue. Rufinus may indicate that the read-
ing in his time was Siarpifiriv. He translates
permansi ibi.

EusEBiDS OP Caesarea, or Pamphili, c. a.d.
263-340. The " Christian Herodotus " and
"Father of Ecclesiastical History," an honour
justly claimed by himself {H. E. I. i. 4). Of
Western Christianity he knew comparatively
little. [Eusebius (23), p. 324.] For gaining in-
formation about the church in the East he had
almost unrivalled advantages. He had large
personal experience, and Constantine placed at
his disposal the archives of the empire, especially

\

those throwing light on the persecutions. Papias, i

Hegesippus, Irenaeus, and Clement of Alexandria •<

had given accounts of various scenes in church
history, more or less intermixed with doctrinal
and other matter. Eusebius was the first to
attempt a united and complete history, into
which he introduced large quotations from the
writings of other authors. Works—{V) Ec-
clesiastical History (iKK\Tiffia<TTiKii iaropla) in
ten books, from Jesus Christ to the death of the
emperor Licinius, a.d. 324, For that period
Eusebius stands alone ; his successors shew
their respect by leaving his ground untouched.
(2) The Martyrs of Palestine (irepl rtii' eV
TIaXeffTlvT) fiaprvprjaavraiv).—On the persecu-
tions under Diocletian and Maximin, a.d. 30 ;

310; usually placed as an appendix to book vi

of the Ecclesiastical History. (3) Life of Con-
stantine (ejj Tdv piov Tov naKapiov Kau/ffTavrivou
fiacTiXecos \6yoi Tfatrapes). A panegyric rather
than a biography, but full of information nr'
found elsewhere (see Heinichen's 23rd Meletem
iii. p. 754). (4) The Chronicon {XpoviKuiv Kav6vu:
jrafToSaT'}) itTTopia) gave a sketch of universal
history down to a.d. 325, (5) The Life of
Pamphilm, his friend and patron, is lost. (6) The
Martyriorum Collectio (t] ruv ixaprvpiusv aw
ayuyii), said to have been in eleven books, is also
lost. It was a larger work than the Martyrs of
Palestine, treating of martyrdoms throughout
the empire,

DOROTHEUS, said by Theophaues to have been
bishop of Tyre, martyred under Julian, and
writer of many works on ecclesiastical history.

Neither Eusebius nor Jerome mentions him.

Athanasius (St.), c. a.d. 296-371. Works—
(1) Historia Arianorum ad Monachos, written
between a.d. 355 and 360, and not now extant
as a whole. (2) Vita Antonii, written after the
death of St. Antony (a.d. 356), probably about
A.D. 365.

Gelasius, c. a.d. 320-394. Bishop of Caesarea.
He wrote a continuation to the Ecclesiastiad

t

11-
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History of Eusebius, the preface to which was
:nown to Photius, Gelasias of Cyzicus perhaps

efers to it (^Hist. Cone. Sicaen. i. 7). See below

tn Kutinus.

Philostorgixts, c. A.D. 368-430, of Borissus,

a Cappadocia. His Ecclesiastical History in

welve books was to a large extent a defence of

Onanism as the original form of Christianity,

t was thus a ^ery early instance of history

rritten for a controversial purpose. It extended

irom about a.d. 318 to 423. Only one consider-

.ble extract made by Photius, and a few ftag-

aents preserred in Suidas and elsewhere, survive,

ogether with an analysis of the whole by
'hotius. It is valuable as giving the Arian

riew stated by an Arian.

Palladius, c. A.D. 367-431, bishop of Helen-

•polis. Whether he is the same person as Palla-

lius, the author of the Lausiac History, will

)e found discussed elsewhere. For convenience,

K)th works are noticed here. (1) Historia

'jousiaca (ji -rpis Aaviraiya rdv rpairSffiTov

iTTopia wtpifX'""^"' JS'OW offiuv itaTepaiv). A
«llection of biographical notices or anecdotes of

iscetics. (2) Biaiogus ffistoricus Palladii episcfipi

lelenopolis cum Tneodoro Ecclesiae Romanae
Uacono, de vita et conversatione Beati Joannis

Ihrysostomi, episcopi Constantinopolis. A vindi-

ation of Chrysostom, containing valuable in-

"omiiition.

Philippcs Sidites, fl. c. A.D. 425. A pres-

)yter of Side. He was thrice a candidate for

;he patriarchate of Constantinople ; and, after

lis tirst failure, gave vent to a good deal of

ipleen in his Christian History (^la-Topia \pi<r-

riayiK-f)). This was a voluminous work in thirty-

iix books, extending from the creation to A.D.

t-28. Socrates gives some account of it (^E. H.
Vll. xxvii.). Only three fragments remain.

Irenaecs, Count of the empire and imperial

:ommissioner at the council of Ephesus, A-D.

131, where he sided with the Nestorians. He
jras made bishop of Tyre, A.D. 444, and deposed

jy Theodosius II., A.D. 448. Whereupon he

wrote an elaborate history of the council

—

Tragoedia sen Commentarii de rebus in Synodo
Ephesina ac in Oriente gestis, in which the

orthodox were roughly handled and the Nesto-

iiins glorified. The original Greek is lost, but
>arts of a Latin translation remain. They were
jublished by Lupus at Louvain, 1682, under the

itle Variorum Fatrum Epistolae ad Consilium

Iphesinum pertinentes.

Socrates. His *Eic(tAij(rio<rTtit}) Itrropla in

even books covers 134 years, from Constantine

Theodosius IL A.D. 306-439; thus over-

apping Eusebius, in order to supplement him,

y twenty years. It gives an account of a very
rentful and troubled period, the history of the

irst three general councils. Like Eusebius, he

*t enriched his work with large quotations

rom original documents. See Holzhausen, de
Ttitibus quibus Socrates, Sozomenus ac Theodoretvs

isunt. Gottingae, 1825.

Sozomenus. His 'E»«cXrj(na<rTiit^ ia-ropla in

me books is imperfect, leaving off in the middle
f s chapter. It extends from a.d. 323 to 423.

compared with Socrates his style is superior,

ia ability inferior. It is commonly supposed that

cerates' work appeared first, and this is pro-

•ble ; although the similarity between the two
irtories might be accounted for by the authora

nsing the same materials. Sometimes one,
sometimes the other has more detail. Sozomen
has much about hermits and monks, his family
having been converted by Hilarion (I. i.). He
does not mention Socrates among his prede-
cessors, when he names Clemens (i.e. the author
of the Clementina), Hegesippus, Africanus, and
Eusebius. He incorporates few original documents.
Theodoeet, c A.D. 386-458. Opponent of

Cyril of Alexandria, and one of the most learned
theologians of his age. Works—(1) Ecclesiastical

History ('KKKKt^ataaTHcrji iffToplas \6yoi ireyTe),

intended as a continuation of Eusebius. It

begins with Constantine, and ends with the
death of Theodore of Mopsnestia, A.D. 325-429,
but was not completed till after A.D. 444. It is

very learned and impartial, and though shorter
is superior to the contemporary works of Socrates
and Sozomen. It is quite independent of the
other two. Theodoret is rich in information
respecting the patriarchate of Antioch, and
specially wanting in chronological data. (2)
Meligiosa Historia (iiKoOtos laropia fj aa-icrrriicii

iroKiTfia). Biographies of thirty hermits and
monks ; a very inferior work, written in extra-

vagant admiration of asceticism, for the most
part from personal observation. (3) Haereti-
carum Fabularum Epitome {AipfTucrj^ KaKOfivdias

i-riTOfi-fi) in five books, a historj' of heresies in a
polemical form.

Hesychius op Jerusalem, d. a.d. 434. A
good many of the works of Hesychius are extant

;

but some, including his Ecclesiastical History,

are lost. He is mentioned among historians,

Chron. Pasch. i. p. 680, ed. Bonn., and an ex-

tract, still extant, was read at the second council

of Constantinople.

Gelasius of Crzrcus, fl. c. a.d. 475. Chiefly

known for his History of the Nicene Council

(^iyray/ia rSiv Kara rijv iv UiKoia ayiay ffvyoSov

wpaxOfyrav'), in three parts, written to expose

the Entychians. The third part is mutilated.

On this and other small histories of the council

of Nicaea, see Hefele, History of Councils, i. p.

263, English edition.

BASiuns Cnjx, fl. c a.d. 500. His Ecclesias-

tical History in three books is lost. Photius

knew the second book, which extended from A.D.

483 to 518. It was written from a Nestorian

point of view and contained a great many
original documents.

Zachabias "Rhetor, fl. c. a.d. 540, bishop of

Meletine. His Ecclesiastical History, extending

from c A.D. 450 to 491, is often quoted and
censured for Nestorian leanings by Evagrius.

Considerable remains of an anonymous Syriac

history are claimed by Assemani (Biblioth.

Orient, ii. p. 53) as a translation, or even the

original, of Zacharias's History.

Joannes Aegeates. A presbyter of Aegae,

who wrote &ii Ecclesiastical History in ten books,

extending from c. A.D. 430 to 477. He was an

admirer of Dioscorus and of the proceedings at

the Latrocmium of Ephesus, a.d. 449. The loss

of such a work by an avowed Eutychian is much
to be regretted.

Theodorus Lector. A reader in the great

church at Constantinople in the time of Justin I.

(A.D. 518-527) or Justinian I. (a.d. 527-565),

according to general belief. Bat if all the frag-

ments reasonably assigned to him are his, he

most have lived nearly 200 yean later, under
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Philippicus, 711-713. Theodoras is quoted by

Joannes Damascenus and Theophanes, and in the

acts of the 7th general council—all later than

713. Works—(1) Ecclesiastical History, in two

books, from Theodosius II., where Socrates, Sozo-

men, and Theodoret end, to Justin I. Some

extracts preserved by Nicephorus Callistus, and

a few smaller fragments remain. It is doubtful

whether Nicephorus had the whole work. (2)

Selections from Ecclesiastical Histories (^EkXoj^

iK rS>v eKK\7}0'ia<TTiKwv IcrTopiwv) in two books.

A compendium of church history, compiled like

the Tripartite History of Cassiodorus from Sozo-

men, Socrates, and Theodoret, and extending

from Constantine to the death of Constantius II.

(a.D. 361). Joannes Damascenus and others speak

of the two as one work in four books. The

'EicXoyTJ exists in MS., but being mainly a com-

pilation is of little value except for determining

readings in Sozomen, Socrates, and Theodoret.

Cyril of Scythopolis, fl. c. a.d. 550. A
monk of Palestine. He wrote lives of St. Euthy-

mius, St. John the Silentiary, St. Sabas, and

other monks.

EVAGRIOS SCHOLASTIC0S, C. A.D. 356-600.

a pleader, probably at Antioch. Works—(1)

Ecclesiastical History, in six books, extending from

A.D. 431-594. It is avowedly a continuation of

Theodoret, Sozomen, and Socrates (I. i.), and is

specially valuable for the history of the Nestorian

and Monophysite controversies, being the only

historical work produced by those controversies

which has come down to us entire ; but it con-

tains a great deal of purely secular history. (2)

A volume mentioned in the Eccles. Hist., but no

longer extant, of Memorials, Letters, Decrees,

Orations, and Disputations.

Joannes Moschus, c. 610. A monk of Pales-

tine who visited a large number of monasteries

both in East and West, and then wrote a history

of monks called Afifidv, or Aetnuvdpiov, or Ne'os

UapdSftffos, Pratnm Spirituale, Viridarium, or

Hortulus novus. It is written in imitation of

the Lausicic History of Palladius, and throws

valuable light on oriental monachism.

In the following list of Greek writers of

secular histoi-y in the first eight centuries, the

approximate date of the writer is placed first,

and then in brackets the approximate limits of

the period covered by his history.

Josephns, a.d. 37-98 (b.c. 170-a.d. IS).

Dion Cassins, a.d. 155-235 (B.C. 700-A.D. 229,

incomplete).

Herennius Dexippus, a.d. 220-280 (to a.d. 268,

extracts and fragments).

Eunapius, a.d. 347-415 (a.d. 270-404, extracts

and fragments).

Zoslmus, A.D. 370-430 (Augustus to a.d. 410).

Olympiodonis, fl. a.d. 425 (a.d. 407-425,

epitome by Photius).

Priscus Panltes, a.d. 420-471 (a.d. 445-447,

extracts and fragments).

Malchug, fl. A.D. 495 (A.D. 473-480, extracts

and fragments).

Petrus Patricius, a.d. 600-562 (Augustus to a.d.

350, extracts).

ProcopiuB, A.D. 500-565 (a.d. 408-553).

Agathias, a.d. 536-582 (A.D. 553-558).

Paulns Silentiarlus, fl. a.d. 563 (a.d. 663).

Menander, fl. a.d. 580 (a.d. 558-583, extracts

and fragments).

TheophylactuB Simocatla, fl. a.d. 620 (aj). 682-

603>
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Latin Writers.

Lactantius, c. 250-325. Reputed author of

De Mortibus Persecutorum. It sketches the per-

secutions from Nero to Diocletian in order to

shew that all the chief persecutors came to a

bad end. In spite of the obvious bias of the work

it is accurate and trustworthy.

RUFINUS, c. A.D. 345-410. His works are

some original, some translations from the

Greek. (1) The Historiae Ecclesiasticae Libri XT.

are partly the one and partly the other. The

first nine books are a loose translation of Eust!-

bius, through which Eusebius was for centuries

known to the West. The last two books (down

to the death of Theodosius) are original. (2)

Historia Eremitica s. Vitae Patrum, lives of 33

Nitrian hermits, long ascribed to Jerome. Of

the inaccuracy of Rufinus as a historian readers

of Socrates (^Hist. Eccl. Pracf. ad Lib. II. and

cap. i.) are well aware. His partiality is extreme,

and his credulity great,

HiERONYMUS, commonly called Jerome, c.

A.D. 342-420. The most learned of the Latin

fathers. Works—(1) De Yiris Hlustribns or De
Scriptoribus Ecclesiasticis contains 135 short

biographies of the most eminent fathers of tlie

church from St. Peter to Jerome himself, with

lists of their writings. It was written A.D. 392-

393. It contains much information not found else-

where, and meagre as some of the notices are the

value of the whole can scarcely be overrated.

(2) Lices of the hermits Pat^, Hilarion, and
Malchus, sometimes placed among his Epistles.

Several of his epistles are really biographies,

e.g. those on the deaths of Nepontian, Lucinius,

Lea, Blasilla, Paulina, Paula, and Marcella. All

are written in praise of asceticism. (3) A free

translation and continuation of the Chronicon of

Eusebius, a principal source of historical know-

ledge in the West during the middle ages, dictated

A.D. 380.

S0LPICIUS Severus, c. A.D. 363-420. A
monk under St. Martin of Tours, intimate with

Paulinus of Nola and Jerome. The " Christian

Sallust." Worfc—(1) Vtia S. Martini Turo-

nensis, written about A.D. 400. (2) Historia

Sacra, from the creation to a.d. 400, finished c.

A.D. 403. It is not without merit, though full

of all kinds of mistakes. It contains valuable in-

formation about the Priscillianists. (3) Dialogi

duo, sometimes arranged as three. Written c.

A.D. 405. An account of oriental hermits on

one side and of St. Martin on the other, with

some notice of the controversy about Origen.

Orosius, c. 400-420. A Spanish presbyter

active in the Priscillianist and Pelagian contro-

versies. Works—(1) Cominonitorium ad Attgusti-

num, an account of religious parties in Spain,

written in Africa, c. a.d. 413. (2) Historiarum

adcersus Paganos Libri VII. Written at Augus-

tine's suggestion to shew that the present calami-

ties [Alaric] were not sent by the gods as a judg-

ment for the overthrow of the old religion, but

were only such as have been " common to men
in all ages. It extends from Adam to A.D. 417;

but excepting the last part it is a mere blunder-

ing compilation from third-rate authorities. In

style it imitates Tertullian and Cyprian. It was

much read in the middle ages ; hence MSS. of i<

abound.

HiLARirs Arelatensis, c. A.D. 400-449j
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Bishop of Aries, A.D. 429. His Vita S. Honorati

Arelatensis Episcopi is a panegyric on his tutor

and predecessor in the see, the founder of the

monastery of Lerins.

Gesnadius, fl. c. A.D. 490. A semi-Pelagian

presbyter of Marseilles. He continued Jerome's

work De Scriptoribus Ecdesiasticis by adding 100

short lives of ecclesiastical writers from A.D. 392

to about 495. Like Jerome, he ends with himself.

The existing text is suspected of being interpolated.

LiBERATUS, fl. c. A.D. 535. Archdeacon of

Carthage. His Breciarium is a concise and

valuable history of the Xestorian and Eutychian

controversies for 125 years, A.D. 428-553. It

is compiled mainly from original documents.

Cassiodorcs, c. 465. Chief minister of the

Ostrogothic kingdom in Italy till its overthrow

by Belisarius A.D. 539. Works—(1) Chronicon, a

compilation, made for Theodoric, from Eusebius,

Jerome, E*rosper, &c. {2) Historiae Ecclesiasticae

Tripartitae Libri XII., a compilation from Sozo-

men, Socrates, and Theodoret, whose Ecclesiastical

Histories were translated for Cassiodorus by his

friend Epiphanius Scholasticus. • From it and

Rufinus, the West for nearly 1000 years derived

all that it knew of the early church. The
popularity of this epitome, contrasted with the

fate of that of Theodorus Lector (see above),

marks the comparative state " of learning in

West and East. (3) Libri XII. de rebus gestis

Gothorum—Only the abridgment by Jomandes
survives, enough to shew how regrettable is the

loss of the original.

Gregorius Tukosessb. The "Father of

French History." Bishop of Tours A.D. 573.

Works—(1) Miraculorum Libri VII., containing

the Miracles of S. Martin in four books, the Glory

of the Martyrs in two, and the Glory of Confessors

in one. (2) Be Viiis Patrum. Lives of monks.

(3) Historia Ecclesiastica Francohim (less well

called Historia or Gesta Francorum), in ten

books. Following Eusebius and Jerome he

begins with the Creation, but in the first book

reaches A.D. 397 ; the remaining nine books

cover A.D. 397 to 591. His last and best work
;

it is specially important for the history of dis-

cipline in the ancient Galilean church, but is a

good deal spoiled by the credulity of the author.

All that he narrates as a contemporary is most
valuable for the history of a period of which
the materials are scanty.

Venantius Fortonatus, c. 530-605. Bishop

of Poitiers and friend ofGregory of Tours. Works
—(1) Life of S. Martin, in four books, in verse.

(2) Lites of eight or ten Gallic saints, in prose.

GiLDAS, fl. c. A.D. 560. Author of De
Excidio Britanniae Liber Querulus. These Com-
plaints refer to the ruinous condition of Britain

after the English conquest.

IsiDORUS HisPALENSis, bishop of Seville, c. A.D.

600-636. A man of enormous learning for his

age and country and of great ability. Works—
(1) A continuation of the De Scriptoribus Eccle-

tiasticis of Jerome and Gennadius, adding
(according to the older editions) 33 lives, from
Uosius of Cordova (d. c. a.d. 359) to Maximns
bishop of Saragoss.v But in the Madrid
editions (1599, 1778) several lives are prefixed

from a MS. not previously collated, from Sixtns
IL bishop of Rome, to Marcellinus. (2) Chroni-

«m, from the Creation to A,D. 614. (3) HiS'
toria Gothorum, Vandalorum, Saeoorum.

HISTORIANS 111

Ildefosscs, archbishop of Toledo A.D. 657-
667. Works (1)—A continuation of the De
Scriptoribus Ecdesiasticis of Jerome, Gennadius,

and Isidore from pope Gregory I. to Eugenius of
Toledo, which is still extant.. (2) A continuation

of the Historia Gothorum of Isidore, which is lost.

JULIAXDS POMERIANUS, fl. c. A.D. 680. Arch-
bishop of Toledo. Among other works he wrote
an appendix to the De Scriptoribus Ecdesiasticis

of Isidore and Ildefonso. Felix and another
unknown author carried the series still further.

Eddius, c. 710. An English presbyter.

Author of a Life of Wilfrid.

Beda, A.D. 673-735. The " Father of English
learning." Wor^s—(1) Life of St. Cuthbert. (2)
Lives of theAbbats ofWearmouth and Jarrow. (3)
Chronicon, from the Creation to A.D. 729. The
first attempt in England at a universal history,

and the first instance of the Dionysian era being
employed in an historical work. (4) Historia

Ecclesiastica Gentis Anglorum, the Ecclesiastical

History of the English Nation, in five books,

from the landing of Julius Caesar to A.D. 731.
The first fifty chapters are mainly a compilation
from Pliny, Solinus, Orosius, Eutropius, and
Gildas. From the mission of Augustine, a.d.

596, Beda ceases to compile and becomes an
historian. As the work of a scrupulous,

cautious, able scholar, its value can scarcely be
overrated. See 29 Testimonia, quoted in Mayor
and Lumby's edition of Lib. III. IV. p. 180,
Cambridge, 1878.

WiLLiBALD, priest and biographer of St.

Boniface.

PAULU8 DiACONXJS OT PaUL WaRSEFRID, fl.

c. A.D. 740-800. Deacon of Aquileia, private

secretary of Desiderius last king of the Lom-
bards. When Charles the Great conquered the

Lombards, a.d. 774, Paul joined the group of

scholars at the court of Charles, but eventually

retired in disgrace to Monte Cassino. Works—
(1) Gesta Episcoporum Metensium, a history of

the bishops of Metz, apparently written at

Charles's court. (2) Historia Miscella, now in

twenty-four books. The first eleven are Eutro-
pius's with additions ; the next five are Paul's

;

the last eight are a continuation by Landulphus
Sagax in the 14th century. For centuries it

was a common school book in Europe. (3)
Historia seu de Gestis Longobardorum, in six

books, from the rise of the nation to A.d. 773.

Almost the only source for the history of the
Lombards.

Liber Pontificalis. This work, also called

De Vitis Eotnanorum Pontificum, Gesta Boman-
orum Pontificum, and Liber Gestorwn Pontifica-

lium, is of the utmost importance to the eccle-

siastical historian. It contains lives of all the

popes down to the middle of the pontificate of

Stephen VI. (c. A.D. 885). It is commonly
ascribed to Anastasius, librarian of the Roman
church c a.d. 860-885. But Hefele and others

have shewn that Anastasius can be the author

of some of the later biographies only, the last

two being later than Anastasius : and that the

bulk of them must be of much earlier origin

and within our period. The Liberian catalogue,

the first part of which is by Hippolytus, is the

source of the earlier lives ; the remainder are by
various hands. The oldest recension of the
LAer Pontificalia, ending with Conon, was made
c A.D. 700.
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Latin Writers of Secular History.

Tacitus, fl. A.D. 110 (a.d. 14-98, incomplete).

Suetonius, a.d. 55-120 (C. Julius Caesar to

Domitian.)

Historiae Augustae Scriptores (Hadrian to

Carinus).

Sex. Aurelius Victor, fl. a.d. 360 (Augustus to

Constantius).

Ammianus Marcellinus, fl. a.d. 380 (a.d. 96-

378).

Annales Fuldenses (a.d. 680-820).

Annales Bertiniani (a.d. 741-884).

Annales LaurissensfS (a.d. 741-813).

Annales Einhanli (a.d. 741-829).

Ckxlex Carolinus.

HLOTHERI

Literature.—Only a few of the standard

sources of information are here given: fuller

particulars will be found under each name.

youvelle Bihliotheque des Auteurs eccl^siastiques,

Paris, 1686-1714- ; Histoire des Auteurs sacr^s

et eccl^siastiques, par R. Ceillier, Paris, 1729

;

Cave, Scriptorum Eccl siasticorum Historia

Literaria ; Oxon. 1740 ; Casimir Oudin, Com-
mentarius de Scriptoribus Eccles. Antiquis, Lips.

1722 ; J. A. Fabricius, Bibliotheca Ecclesiastica,

Hamb. 1718 ; Histoire litt€raire de la France,

vols, i.-iv. Paris, 1865 ; Dowling, Introduc-

tion to the Critical Study of Ecclesiastical His-

tory, London, 1838 ; P. C. de Smedt, Introd.

Generalis ad Hist, Eccles. critice tractandam,

Ghent, 1876.

General View of Authorities for Ecclesiastical History in the first Eight Centuries.

Qreek Wriiebs,

Ecclesiastical.

Hegesippus, 120-185.

Eusebius, 263-340.

Athanasius, 296-371.

Gelaslus, 320-394.

Philostorgius, 363-430.

PaUadius, 367-431.

PbiUp of Side, fl. 425.

Irenaeus Comes, 395-455.

Socrates, 380-445.

Sozomen, fl. 440.

Theodoret, 386-458.

Hegychins, fl. 430.

Gelasius of Cyzicus, fl. 476.

Basil of Cilicta, fl. 520.

Zacbarias RbeUir, fl. 540.

John of Aegae.

Theodoras Lector.

Cyril of Scytiiopolis, fl.650.

Evj^us, 536-600.

Joannes Moscbus, fl. 610.

Secular.

Josephus, 37-98.

Dion Casslus, 155-235.

Herennius Dezippus, 220-

280.

Ennapius, 347-415.

Zosimus, 370-430.

Olymplorus, fl. 425.

Priscns Panites, 420-471.

Malchus, fl. 495.

Petrus Patricias, 500-562.

Procopius, 500-565.

Agathias, 536-582.

Paul the Silentiaty, fl. 663.

Menander, fl. 580.

Theophylact, fl. 620.

Latin Writeks.

Secidar.

Tacitus, fl. 110.

Suetonius, fl. 110.

Hist. Angnst. Scriptort^s.

Sex. Anrelina Victor, fl. 360.

Amm. Marcellisus, fl. 380

HITENLAU, leader of a Christian emigra-
tion from Armorica to Britain. (Rees, Cambro-
Brit. Saints, 504.) [J. G.]

HLODUIUS (Bed. H. E. iii. 19), king of
the Franks. [Clovis II.] [C. H.]

HLOTHEEE, bishop of the West Sa-xons.

[Leutherius.]

HLOTHERI, HLOTHERE (Lotharius),
king of Kent. He was a son of Earcombert and
Sexburga, and succeeded his brother Ecgbert in

July, 673. Ecgbert had left sons, one of whom,
Eadric, certainly shared the Kentish throne with
his uncle. Under their joint names was issued

the second extant series of Kentish laws. (^Ancient

Laws and Imtitutes, ed. Thorpe, p. 11.) As in

the date of the acts of the council of Hatfield

in 680, Hlothere alone is mentioned as reigning

in Kent, the joint reign probably belongs to the

later part of Hlothere's career. Another com-
petitor or sharer of the throne, whose name,
however, occurs only in spurious charters, is

Swebheard, who calls himself son of Sebbi, king
of Essex (K. C. D. 14); and who also- reigned

Ecclesiastical.

Lactantios, 250-325.

Ruflnus, 345-410.

Jerome, 342-420.

Sulpicius Severas, 363-420.

Orosius, fl. 410.

Hilary of Aries, 400-449.

Gennadins, fl. 490.

LIberatns, fl. 535.

Cassiodoms, 465-565.

Gregory of Tours, 544-595.

Fortunatus, 530-606.

Gildas, fl. 660.

Isidore, 560-536.

lldefonso, fl. 660.

Jnlianus, fl. 680. Annales Fuldenses

Beda, 673-735. Annales Laurissenses.

Paul Wamefrid, 730-800. Annales Eiiihardi,

Liber Pontificalia. Codex CarolinoB.

[A. P.]

after the death of Hlothere, conjointly with

Wihtred. {Ghr. 8. 323.) Eadric, with the

help of the South Saxons, made war upon his

uncle. Hlothere was wounded in battle, and

died under the treatment adopted for his cure,

on the 6th of Feb. 685, after a reign of eleven

years and seven months. (Bede, H. E. iv. 5,

26 ; Ann. Cant. Pertz, Scr. iv. 2.) The mention

of London in connexion with Hlothere is inter-

esting. It was Hlothere who assisted the thegn

Imma to repurchase his freedom (^H. E. iv. 22)

from his master at London ; and in the last of the

laws that bear his name he prescribes certain

conditions for sale in London, in a passage which

has been used as an argument to shew that by

Lundenwic is meant Sandwich. It would almost

seem probable from this that the Kentish king

still retained authority in London as in the

days of Ethelberht. We may compare with this

the mention of Egberht in the Chertsey charter

[Earconwald], and the claims of Swebheard,

Sigiraed, &c., in Kent : or infer that under

Mercia Kent .may have had something to say-

in London. In 676 Ethelred, of Mercia, ravaged

Kent (Bede, H. E. v. 24 ; Ang. S. Chr. M. H. S:
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321), and the charter of Swebheard (K. C. D.

14) is confirmed by Ethelred. Kent probably

was coveted on the one side by Mercia and

on the other by Wessex. As the hostility

of W'esses begins as soon as Hlothere is dead, it

seems not improbable that the dynastic jealousies

were complicated with foreign alliances of the

ditferent branches of the royal house, whilst the

divisions in Wessex itself, and the existence of

Sussex as a debateable territory were constant

sources of trouble to Kent for many years.

Of any ecclesiastical action of Hlothere there is

little trace ; no religious question is touched in

his laws. His name appears as granting two
charters, one to St. Augustine's (Elmham, p. 248 ;

Kemble, C. D. 16), and one confirming the grant

of Swebheard at Sturry. (Elmham, p. 249.) He
also, as ' Clotherius rex Cantuariorum,' appears

as signing the spurious decree of Theodore for the

division of dioceses (Haddan and Stubbs, iii.

153). Alford makes St. Richard the mythical

king of England, who lived and died as a recluse

at Lucca, a son of Hlothere ; but see Richard.
Elmham remarks on the cruelty of Hlothere,

p. 2o0. [S.]

HOCCA, a prefect or reeve of Wilfrid bishop

of York, mentioned by Eddi as recovering for his

master a youth who had been promised to him
by his mother, and had been carried oflf by her

to avoid the fulfilment of her promise. (Eddi,

cap. 18.) [J. R.]

HODIERNUS, bishop of Senlis {Gall. Chr.

X. 1382). He signed the fifth council of Orleans

in 549, and the third of Paris c. 557, but the

form of name at both (Mansi, ii. 137, 747) is

Gonotigernus or Cunautegemus. [C. H.]

HODILRED, a person who, calling himself
"parens" of Sebbi king of the East Saxons,

bestowed on the abbess Ethelburga the lands of

forty manentes for her monastery at Beddanhaam
in the time of St. Erkenwald, and about 692 or

693. (Kemble, G. D. No. 35.) Ethelburga was
no doubt the abbess of Barking. The exact

relationship of Hodilred (or Oethelraed as he
is called among the witnesses of the charter) is

unknown. Sebbi is usually said to have been
the son of Saeward, and must have been long
dead. [Sebbi.] [S.]

HODINGUS (Odious, Atjdingus), twentieth
bishop of Le Mans, succeeding Gauziolenus, and
followed by Merolus, and afterwards twenty-
sixth of Beauvais, succeeding Andreas, and fol-

lowed by Adalmanus, was a priest of Charles the
Great's court, when he was elevated to the see

of Le Mans. Here he remained nearly two years,

but finding himself pmwerless for good in the
disorganized condition to which the diocese had
been reduced, returned to Charles, and after-

wards received the see of Beauvais, where, after

a long life of labour, he died and was buried.

{Qesta Pontificum Cenotnan. c. xriii. ; Mabill.
Vet. Analect. p. 290, Paris, 1723 ; GalL Christ.

ix. 696, xiv, 355.) [S. A. B.]

HOEL, Welsh saint. [Htwei,.]

HOEL I. of Brittany, called the son of
Arthur's sister Anna by Dnbricins, king of the
Annoricans (Geoffrey of Monmouth, ix. 2), who
iarited by an embassy came to help his ancle
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against the English invasions. According to the
story, Hoel was besieged in Alclud (Dumbarton)
by the Scots and Piots. Afterwards Hoel was
sent to war in Aquitaine and so on. The legend,

using real Breton names, such as Dubricius and
Hoel, represents the close connection between the
British tribes on both sides of the western part
of the Channel. This was merely the continu-

ation of old alliances, for Caesar, iii. 9, says the
Veneti of Brittany "ausilia ex Britannia quae
contFa eas regiones posita est arcessunt." As
the story of Arthur in Nennius and those who
enlarged his story came ft-om Brittany, it is

natural to find Breton names in it. In Geoffrey,

vi. 4, there is a similar embassy to Brittany
conducted by Guethelinus, who is called Arch-
bishop of London. The story of Hoel's niece

Helena at Mont St. Michel, in Kormandy, occui-s

in the legend of Arthur's expedition agamst
Rome. The Cambrian Biography places Hoel's

court at Llan Hltyd Vawe or Lantwit in Glamor-
gan. Emyr Llydaw, who is named as Hoel's

father, was nephew of St. Germanus. A great

number of his descendants, headed by Cadvan,
emigrated to this country from Armorica, and
are ranked among the most eminent of the Welsh
saints (Rees, 213; Guest, Mabinogion, 382).

[C. W. B.]

HOEL n. of Brittany. According to the
Breton traditions he was the eldest son of
Hoel L, in whose wars he greatly distinguished

himself. He succeeded his father in a portion of
his dominions under the title of count. He was
cruel and irreligious, and chiefly remembered
for his persecution of St. Malo, whom he obliged

to quit his diocese, cir. 546. In the following

year, 547, Hoel perished by the hand of his

brother Canao. Cir. 535 he married Rirao,

daughter of Malgo king of Britain, and left by
her a son named Judual. (Morice, Hist, de Bret.

i. 80, ed. 1835.) [C. H.]

HOEL ni. (JuTHAEL, Howell), king of

Brittany, son of Judual and grandson of Hoel II.

According to the Breton historians he reigned

independently of the kings of France, who, in

his time, made no attempt to include Brittany

in their partitions. He was bom about 560,
and died in 612, after a reign of eighteen years.

By his wife Pratella he was the father of Solo-

mon, Judicael, St. Judocus and St. Winnocus, the
first two succeeding him as kings of Brittany.

(Morice, Hist, de Bret. i. 121, ed. 1835.)

[C. H.]

HOENUS, a poet, mentioned by Sidonius

Apolliuaris as his instructor. (Sidon. carm. ix.

p. 361, in Patr. Lat. Iviu. 703 B.) [C. H.]

HOILDIS (Hoilde), virgin. [Horuiis.]

HOLEMUNDTJS (Hoxemuxdus), bishop of
Salamanca from 682 to 693 onwards, subscribed

the acts of the thirteenth (683), fifteenth (688),

aiid sixteenth (693) councils of Toledo. (Aguirre-

Catalani, iv. 287, 313, 333 ; Esp. Sagr. xiv. 278.)

[Eleutherius (14).] [M. A. W.]

HOLY GHOST. The doctrine of the IToIt

Ghost embraces the teaching of the Church with
regard to His person and His mission. Under the

former head may be placed the doctrine of His per-

sonality, Deity, and procession ; under the latter,

I
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the doctrine of His operation in the creative and

redemptive economies, including His relation to

the canon of Scripture, to the Incarnation and

the Incarnate Son. to the xop'CM<''''''5 ^^^ sacra-

ments, the entire organic life of the Church, and

the spiritual life ot individual Christians. In

the present brief survey of the history of this

complex subject, it will be convenient to follow

for the most part the historical order, gathering

up the teaching of each age upon the whole

doctrine before we proceed to trace its further

development during the succeeding period.

The apostolic doctrine of the Holy Ghost

had been anticipated to some extent by the

writers of the Old Testament. Throughout the

Hebrew Scriptures (c. Diet, of the Bible ; Spirit,

THE Holy) mention is made of a Spirit of

God (Q''n"?« nn, nSn^ n-n, or simply nnn)
characterized by holiness, goodness, and omni-
presence (Ps. li. 11 ; Neh. is. 10; Ps. cxxxix. 7)»

the source of life in nature (Gen. i. 2 ; Ps. cxliii.

10), of wisdom and power in man (Exod. xxviii.

3 ; xxxi. 3 ; Ps. cxliii. 10), and of a special in-

spiration in the prophets (2 Sam. xxiii. 3 ; Hos.

ix. 7, n-nn 6J**K, ivSpv-Kos 6 irvevixaTo<p6pos,

LXX). The deutero-canonical books also give

prominence to the idea of a Holy Spirit, identified

apparently with the Divine wisdom ; it fills the

universe (Sap. i. 7 ; xii. 1), loves mankind, and
teaches and purifies men's minds and hearts (t6. i.

4, 5, 6 ; ix. 17). Later Jewish thought, however,

tended to lower the teaching of the canon. The
Sadduceanism of our Lord's time cut at the root

of all belief in spiritual existences (Acts xxiii. 8
;

2a5S. yap Xiyovaiv , . . jx)) elccu . . . irccC^a).

With Philo, the Spirit of God is no more than the

wisdom which God imparts to the wise, or the

influence which He exerts over the inspired

(Z>e Gigant. 5 ; De Monarch, i. 9), and this view
became at a later period a settled article of the

Jewish creed.* On the other hand, the New
Testament exhibits an immense advance in this

respect upon the doctrine of the older reve-

lation. The Holy Ghost, as a Divine Agent, is

represented as performing most important offices

in reference to the Incarnation, the life of the

Incarnate Word, and the foundation and building

up of the Catholic Church, Some of our Lord's

weightiest discourses deal largely with the mis-

sion of the Paraclete (John iii. 1-8 ; iv. 7-14
;

vii. 37-39 ; xiv. 15-xvi. 16 ; Acts i. 4-8), and
the apostolic epistles are full of passages, both

practical and dogmatic, relating to His person

and operations (see esp. Rom. viii. 2 sq. ; 1 Cor.

xii. 1-14; Gal. iv. 6; v. 22 sq. ; Eph. iv. 4-30;
Tit. iii. 6 ; Heb. vi. 4 ; James iv. 5 (?) ; 1 Peter

i, 1, iv. 14 ; 1 John iii. 24 ; iv. 13 ; v. 5 ; Jude

20). The preaching of the apostles doubtless

equally abounded in references to the doctrine of

• See Pearson, art. viii. p. 3Tl, note u (ed. Burton).

Perhaps it waa on this account that the rejection of the

Holy Ghost's personality was a rare error among pro-

fessedly Christi-in teachers of the first eight centuries.

Lactantins is charged by St. Jerome with having held

it : " Spiritus Sancti omnino negat substantiam, et more
Jndaico dicit eum vel ad Patrem referri vel Filium"
(Migne, Patr. Lat. xxii. T48). And St. Gregory of Nazi-

anzus (Migne, Patr. Gr. xxxvi. 137) speaks of some who
in his day regarded the Spirit as an ivipyua. (see

below). Comp. Aug. d« Haer. liL

the Holy Ghost (cf. Acts ii. 33, 38 ; v. 32 ; x. 38,

&c.), and the earliest baptismal creeds and rules

of faith bear witness to the important place which
this doctrine held in the primitive tradition of the

Church (see Hahn, BihlvAhek der Symhole, pp. 42
sq. 64 sq. ; Gebhardt, Patr. Ap. 0pp. fasc. i. 2,

p. 115 sq.»').

Passing outside the present canon, yet not
beyond the limits of the 1st century, we find in

the epistle of St. Clement of Rome a reflection

of the apostolic teaching as to the effusion, the

personality, and the Deity of the Holy Ghost

(1 Cor. 2 : TrX-fipris iryfu/xaros ayiov ficxi'0''S f'n'i

irivTos iylvfTo. ib. 48 : ovx\ . , . fv irreC/xo ttjs

xdptTos rh iKXvOiv i<p' fifias ; »6. 58 ; Cv y^P 6

6e6s, Koi ^ i Kvpios 'I. X. Ka\ rh irvfvfia rd

iytov). St. Clement is especially full upon the

relation of the Holy Spirit to the canon of Scrip-

ture (c. 45, iyKfKixpare els rets Upiis ypa<pas

Tckj oArjOtrs ras Sicl rod trvevfiaros toO ayiov, cf.

cc. 8, 13, 16, 22, 42), The same constant re-

ference to the inspiration of Scripture charac-

terizes the epistle of Barnabas (e.g. cc. 9-10),

whilst the efl^ision of the Spirit on the whole
Church is taught with equal distinctness (c. 1,

a.\ri66is fiKtirot iv vfiii' iKKfXv/J^vov aird rov
ir\ov<riov rf/j aydtrris Kvplov TrveCjuo i((>' vp-tv, cf.

c 19). In the shorter Ignatian epistles the

Spirit is named together with the Father and the

Son as one with Them, and yet distinct in person

(Magn. 13) ; His procession from God (Philad. 7,

airh dfov 6v), His mission by the Son (Eph. 17,

Th xtip'tr/ui ft itfirofxiptv oXt/Aws 6 Kvpioi), His

operations in the miraculous Conception {^Eph.

18), and in the sanctification of the members of

Christ (^Eph. 9, Smym. 13 ; Philad. inscr.), are

distinctly recognised. The early Martyrin of

St. Polycarp and St. Ignatius include the Holy
Ghost in their doxologies (Mart. St. Polyc. 14—

22 ; Mart. St. Ign. 7),

But of all the remains of the subapostolic

age, if it may be included in that category, the
" Shepherd of Hermas " is the most prolific in re-

ferences to the Holy Spirit. The form in which
the Shepherd is cast renders it difficult to deter-

mine the exact significance of its dogmatic state-

ments. The writer appears to recognise not only

a Holy or Divine Spirit (kot' i^ox'hi'), tut a

multiplicity of spirits commissioned by Him to

teach and inspire men (comp. Mand. xi. 5, irav

. . . Kvevfia airh Ofov SoBev . . . UvuBtv iffriv

airh TTJS Sufajuectts rov deiov irvev^uaTos. Ib,

infra : 6 &yye\os tov irpo<pfjTiKov itvfvfiaros.

Sim. ix. 13, iyia trveiftari elffiv: cf. however

1 Joh. iv. 2, vav irvtvp-a h bpuoXoyit . . . iK tov

Bfov iarw ; Rev. i. 4, ra Iitto TrvevfiaTa tov dtov).

The Holy Spirit in the good is pure and bright, and

* The following is a summary of the teaching of thf

earliest symbolical dociunents with regard to the Persoi

and Mission of the Holy Ghost: The Holy Spirit, wh(

through the prophets proclaimed the dispensations o

God and the Advents, and by whom, as the Spirit of tb<

Father, the miraculous Conception was effected, was ii

due time, according to promise, sent from the Father b;

the ascended Lord, to be the vicar of Christ on earth

the teacher of truth, the sanctifier of the faithful, an.

the pledge of their immortality. As there is one Fathe

and one Son, so there is one Paraclete, who is associate

in honour and dignity with the Father and the Son, i

whom the Church believes as she believes in the Fathe

and in the Son, and In whom, through the Son, sh

worships the Father.
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ministers to God with cheerfulness ; but in the

passionate it is cramped, and struggles to escape,

and cannot minister as it desires (Mand. v. 2.

3 ; Sim. ix. 32). The writer of the Shepherd is

a firm believer in the continuance of the pro-

phetic gift (^Mand. xi. cf Hilgenfeld, proiegg.

xix.), and professes himself to have been under
some sort of special inspiration ( Vis. i. 1, xv(vfj.d

fif f\afiev). In two passages {Sim. v. ix.) he

identifies the Spirit with the Son, and it is diffi-

cult to determine to which of the Persons his

language applies. Dorner (Person of Christ, i.

1-130 sq., infr. 388 sq.) maintains the reference

; to the Son: Bishops Bull and Hefele take the

!
opposite view ; whilst the latest editors, Gebhardt
and Harnack, suppose that Hermas, in common
with some other writers of this age, did not

always discriminate between the Holy Ghost and
the pre-existeut Christ ( Pair. Ap. 0pp. fasc. 3,

p. 152). Of this confusion of language, if not of

thought, a notable instance occurs in the newly-
recovered portion of the homily known as the

Second Epistle of St. Clement of Rome to the

Corinthians (Ps. Clem. 2 Cor. 14 : 6 roiovros

ov fieTa\'{in\\>fTai rod ir y f v fiar o s 8 i (Triv

6 X p I ff T 6 s. TOffavrriv Svvarai r] <rop| avrrj

p.era\a^(tv ^wi]v Kal atpdapcrlav, KoKKr)6etnoi

avT^rov irvfvfjiaTOS rod aylov, cf. Dr.

Lightfoot ad h. I., and ib. 9, p. 202),

The Greek apologists of the 2nd century were
so fully occupied with the endeavour to shew
that the philosophical conception of a Bfhs

\6yus was realised in the Person of the historical

Christ, that they paid comparatively little atten-

tion to the doctrine of the Holy Ghost, and even

ascribed to the Son operations and oflSces which
the later thought of the Church referred to the

Spirit of God. Thus in the Epistle to Diognetus
we are told that it is the Word who " holds con-

verse with men, by whom He chooses, and when
He wills ;

" it is by the Word that "the Church
is perpetually enriched." Theophilus of Antioch
attributes the inspiration of the Old Testament
prophets to the Second Person; "the Word,
being God's Spirit, came down upon the prophets
and spake by them " (Autol. ii. 23). Even the
miraculous conception is said by Justin to have
been wrought by the Word Himself (4po/. i. 33,

t5 trvev/xa oZv Kai Tr]v Svvafiiv t^v irapa rov
6(ov ovSiv &A.X.0 voriffai Bffiis fi rhv \6yov ), a
view which lingered on in the Church to the

middle of the 4th century (cf. Iren. v. 1

;

Tert. Prax. 26; Cypr. de Idol. Van.; Hil,

Trin. ii. 24, 26 ; and see Dorner, i. 1, p. 392 sq.

;

Newman, Tracts, p. 320 ; and the pref. to the

Benedictine ed. of St. Hilary ; Migne, Patr. Lat.

ix. p. 35 sq.). On the other hand, it is to the

apologist Theophilus that the Church owes the
first recorded use of the word rpiis in reference

to the Godhead (^Autol. ii. 15, at rptii rjixipai

vph ruv (pdXTT'fipa.'v ytyoyviai rvvot citrlv r7)s

TpidSos, rov 6(ov Kal rot \6yov avrov Ka\ rTJs

vo^las avrov, where, it will be observed, the
Logos and the Sophia are clearly discriminated).

The same writer speaks expressly of a distinction

of Persons in the Unity of God (Siaiptffis

iyovfifvuy). Justin says, with even greater pre-

cision, " We place the Spirit of prophecy in the
third order \iy rplrj) rd^a) ; for we honour
Him with the Word " (Apol. i. 13 ; cf. infra 60).
He .shews, however, some disposition unduly to

subordinate the Spirit to the Word, calling the
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Third Person " the Angel of God, the Power of

God, which was sent to us by Jesus Christ

"

{Tryph. 116, cf. Neander, Hist of Ghr. Dogmas,
i. 173) ; and in one obscure sentence he has been

thought, perhaps without sufficient reason, to

give to the created angels a place of honour
not inferior to that which he assigns to the Holy
Ghost {Apol. i. 6 ; cf. Bull, ii. iv. § 8 ; Kaye,

/. M. p. 52 ; Semisch, ii. 350 sq. ; Liddon,

Bampton Led. p. 570 ; a summary of the litera-

ture will be found in Braun's edition of the

Apologies, pp. 87-9). Justin's pupil, Tatian,

even speaks of the Holy Spirit as the minister

of the Son (Adv. Graec. 13, rov SiaKovov rov '

ircirov66roT Bfov). His view of the Spirit's

operations is interesting. "The Spirit of God
is not with all men, but with some, namely,

with those who live righteously ; descending to

the soul's level, and linking itself with it, whilst

to other souls it announced its secret by means
of prophecies. Souls which give heed to wisdom
attract to themselves this kindred Spirit " {Orat.

ado. Grace. 13; Migne, Patr. Gr. vi. 13). In

Athenagoras we find a distinctly nearer approach

to the later Church doctrine of the Holy Trinity.

He seems to have already conceived the idea of

the Holy Spirit as the Bond of the Divine

Unity (^Legat. 10 ivro^ rov vlov iy irarpl Kal

irarphs 4y vlcp fv6ry)ri kvlI Svydfiei itytvuaroi).

Even the doctrine of the essential procession of

the Spirit finds expression in his statement that

the Holy Ghost is an " effluence (aird^poiav : cf.

Wisd. vii. 25 ; Ritter and Preller, Hist. Philos.

p. 132) from God, from Whom it emanates and

to Whom it returns like a ray of the sun," or as

" light from fire " {Legat. 10, 24, a-iro^^eov Kal

i-Kava<pep6fifyov ios OKrlva fj^lov . . . w$ (pus

airb in)p6s^.

Outside the Catholic Church two very op-

posite influences combined to draw attention

to this doctrine during the 2nd century, viz.

:

Gnosticism and Montanism. Most of the Gnos-

tic systems found place for the conception of

the Holy Spirit, although in more or less wildly

distorted forms. Simon, who before his baptism

had claimed to be " the power of God called the

Great " (^ Svva/jus rov 8(ov ri KaXovixiyt) fitydXt}),

and who had learnt from the apostles to connect

the idea of Divine energy with the name of the

Holy Ghost (Acts viii. 9-19), appears at a later

time to have identified either himself, or his

partner, Helena, with the Paraclete (Iren. i. 23,

1 ; Hippol. vi. 19 ; Epiph. Haer. i. 2 ; Hieron. m
Matt. 24, 5). In his esoteric teaching he repre-

sented a female power "^ as having proceeded

(irpof\0ovaa) from the Father of all ; and this

power (to which he gave the name iirit>oid)

was probably intended to answer to the &ytoy

irvfvfxa of Christianity (Hippol. vi. 18). The

Ophite sects expressly identified the " female

power " with the Spirit, whilst they distinguished

it from the Thought of God, which thus took

the place of the Christian I.ogos (Iren. i. 30, 1).

Into the singular system of Basilides the Holy

Spirit entered largely, but as a ministering

spirit, not consubstantial with the gonship (oux

inoovoioy, sc. rf vi6rf)ri) which is itarit wdyra

9 1h

• W^uk «MM«t«. The gender of Pin. ^,09' **'

plains the conttnaal representation of the Spirit utder

this form.
12

W
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d/j-ooixnos tZ ovk ovtl 0t<j3 (Hippol. vii. 22 ; Clem.
Alex, fragm. 16). Valentinus, who fell back on
the emanation theory which Basilides had dis-

carded, placed his Christ and Holy Spirit in a

s;/zygy, put forth by command of the First

Cause, but not proceeding directly from Him, or

forming part of the original pleroma ; the pur-

pose of this secondary emanation was the restora-

tion of order among the elder Aeons (Iren. i. 2,

4, 5 ; Hippol. yi. 31). In this conception we
discover several of the elements of the Catholic

doctrine ; the procession of the Holy Ghost, His

coequality with the Son, His temporal mission

are dimly shadowed forth ; whilst, on the other

hand, in deriving the Spirit from Nous rather

than from Bythos, Valentinus, like Basilides,

anticipated the heretical teachings of the 4th

century (Athan. ad Serap. 1. 10)."* ^
It seems more than doubtful whether, in the

first instance, Montanism was an attempt to

lay any new stress upon the Person or office of

the Paraclete. Neander has pointed out (C%. H.

ii. 207; cf. Epiph. Hacr. 48, 11 sq.) that the

original stand-point of Montanus and Maximilla

was that of the Old Testament rather than of

the New ; the new prophets represented them-
selves simply as the organs of " the Lord God
Almighty." But in the minds of men, this sup-

posed outburst of prophetic power could not but

connect itself with our Lord's promise, especially

in an age which still felt the miraculous energies

of the Holy Ghost (cf. Iren. v. 6, 1 ; Euseb.

//. E. V. 7). It seemed to many as if a second and

greater Pentecost had dawned upon the church.

Even the developed Montanism, however, did not

profess to add to the deposit of the faith (Epiph.

/. c. 61) ; had it done so, Tertullian would have

regarded the Spirit of Montanus as hostile and

evil (De Monogam. 2). Its mission was rather to

correct and raise the rule of life (^De Anima, 55
;

Be Fuga, 14 ; Be Monog. 1, 2) ; a maturity of

grace, a period of riper age in Christ was the

looked for result of this new influx of spiritual

power. Nevertheless, Tertullian himself claims

to have gained from the Montanist movement a

fuller knowledge, orat least a clearer apprehension

of the Catholic faith :
" nos vero," he writes (^Ad

Frax. 2), " et semper et nunc magis instructiores

per Paracletum, deductorem scilicet omnis veri-

tatis, unicum quidem Deum credimus sub hac

tamen dispensatione quam o'lKovofxiav dicimus."

He calls the Holy Spirit " the interpreter of the

Divine economy to those who receive the new
prophecy " (»6. 30) ; the Paraclete of Montanus,

he says, has cleared up the dark sayings of the

earlier revelation, by preaching the whole mystery

of godliness {Be Resurr. Cat-nis, 63). It may be

doubted, however, whether TertuUian's own in-

sight into doctrine was in any way due to his

Montanism ; a portion of the sect declined after

a while into a Sabellian confusion of the Persons

(Hippol. viii, 19 ; x. 25 ; cf. Socr. i. 23). Its real

* The later Persian gnosis, which in union with other

Eastern elements appeared in the West under the naiuo

of Manichaeism, seems to have distinguished between

the Holy Spirit and the Paraclete. The latter was iden-

tified with Manes himself, at least by some of his fol-

lowers (Gieseler, i. 226); and thus Catholic writers oc-

casionally place Manichaeism in the same category with

JHontanism (cf. Aug. Haer. xxvi. xlvi.; £p. ad Bom.
easp. inch. 16 ; Ep. 237).
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place in the history of this doctrine seems to be
that of a pioneer ; the report of a revival of the
prophetic gifts stirred the consciousness of the
Church, and led her to pay deeper attention to

the Person and work of the Holy Ghost." On the

other hand, it appears from an obscure passage

in Irenaeus, that in some quarters a violent

reaction against Montanism led men to reject the

fourth Gospel, as containing the great promise of

the Paraclete (iii. 11, 9, "alii vero ut donum
Spiritus frustrentur . . . illam speciem non ad-

mittunt quae est secundum Joannis evangelium
in qua Paracletum se missurum Dominus pro-

misit; sed simul et evangelium et prophetiam
repellant Spiritum "). But this party, whether
identical or not with the Alogi of Epiphanius

(Haer. li. 3), exerted no lasting influence over

the thought of the Church.
Two outgrowths of Jewish Christianity con-

tributed to the early treatment of this doctrine.

The Nazarenes seem to have laid special stress

on the relation of the Holy Spirit to the Per-

son and ministry of our Lord ; the Spirit was de-

scribed in their gospel as the Mother of Christ

(Orig. in Joann. ii. 6) ; at the baptism the fons

omnis Spiritus Sandi descended on Him with the

words, " Fill mi, in omnibus prophetis expecta-

bam te ut venires et requiescerem in te. Tu es

enim requies mea ; tu es filius mens primo-

genitus." The Twelve Testaments speak fre-

quently of the outpouring of the Spirit from the

Father upon the Christ, and through Him upon
all mankind; but whether the Nazarene Holy
Spirit is to be regarded as hypostatical must
remain doubtful. Ebionism diverged further

from the Catholic doctrine of the Holy Ghost.

In its Gnostic developments (e.g. in the systems

of Cerinthus and Elchasai), the Spirit was repre-

sented as an Aeon, sometimes identical with
Christ, sometimes distinct from the Son of God,

in the latter case a female power. The Clemen^t

tine Homilies speak of the Divine Monad as self-

extended into a Dyad, the Wisdom or Spirit of
:

God, which is one with Him, as the soul is one •

with the body, being put forth like a hand J
for the creation of the world : t) Se ffo<pla, y
&<ncep j5iy irveviKvn avrhs o«l ffurexaipec,

^voiTai fifv ws ^vxh T^ 6e^, fKTflvtTai 5« dir'

avrov us X*'P 57]fjiiovpyovffa rh irav. The pro-

cess is described as an extension followed by a

contraction: Kara yap tKTaaiv koI avcrroA^v

ri fiopas Svas elvai von'i^fTai. On the other

hand, the Recognitions distinguish clearly be-

tween the Son and the Spirit, but describe

the Spirit as the creation of the Son, in lan-

guage which forms a singular anticipation of

later heresy : " Spiritus Sanctus . . . habet

quod est ab Unigenito . . . factus est enim

per f\ictum, subconnumeratur autem Patre et

Filio."

Closely allied to Ebionism was the earlier

Monarchian movement, headed by Theodotus.

It seems, however, at least in its original form,

to have scarcely touched upon the Person of the

Holy Spirit, confining itself to a bold denial of

• An Interesting example is to be found in the Acts of

Perpetua and Felicitas; see especially cc. I, 5, 6, "haec

non minus veteribus exempla in aedificationem ecclesiae

legere debet, nt novae quoque virtutes unum et eundem
semper Spiritum Sanctum usque adbuc operari testifi-

centuT." (Ct De Soyres, J/ontanitiH, p. 138 eq.)
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the Deity of our Lord.' The more specious

Monarchianism of the Patripassians, Praxeas and

Noetus, Beryllus and Sabellius, returned to the

use of the Trinitarian language, although, equally

with the Ebionite monarchians, these teachers

rejected the Catholic doctrine of a Trinity of

distinct hypostases. In the system of Praxeas,

who first made himself remarkable by the

violence of his opposition to Montanism (Tert.

Prax. 9), the Person of the Son still occupied

the prominent place, though TertuUian assumes

that his party extended to the Spirit the principle

upon which Praxeas explained the coexistence

in God of the Father and the Son (t6. 9, 27).

At Rome, according to Hippolytus (ix. 12),

Callistus taught, -rhv \6you avrhy flvcu vi6v,

avrhv KOi vartpa ovofxaTi fxev KaXovyLivov, %v Se

hv rh Kfevfia aSiaipercv . . . Koi ra iravTO

yefieiv rod 6eiov irvev^aTos rd re fiyw Kol Karot '

Koi elvat, rb ev rfi vapBeycfi crapKccdev Kvev/jLa

ovx trepov irapa tov irarfpa,— a statement

in which the personal Holy Spirit seems to be

wholly left out of sight, whilst the name of'

the Spirit of God is given to the Divine Essence,

which is also called Father, or Son, or Word.e

But the riper theology of the Sabellian school

distinctly provided for the Kp6<ranrov of the

Holy Ghost. Sabellius is said to have illus-

trated his view of the Trinity by the SioipeVeis

Xapia-fiaToiv ; as the One Spirit manifested Itself

in various divine gifts, so, he said, the One God

passed through three great phases of self-revela-

tion : ovru Kol b irarrip 6 avrhi fifv dariv,

trXarvvfrai 5e «ts vibv KoX Kvevfia. (Ath. Or. c. Ar.

iv. 23). Other analogies were found in the three-

fold nature of man, and in the sim's form and

light and heat (Epiph. Haer. 72). With regard

to the third mode of Divine manifestation, it is

doubtful whether Sabellius regarded it as having

had any existence prior to the Pentecostal effusion,

or as destined to outlive the present dispensation

(Ath. /. c. cf. Neander, C. H. ii. 323-4). The

doctrine of Paulus of Samosata on this point

seems to have differed from that of Sabellius

chiefly in that he regarded the Spirit as a pro-

perty, rather than as a self-manitestation or

vXaTvffuSs of God. The Word and the Spirit, he

said, are in God in the same manner as reason

resides in man (Epiph. Haer. 115). Paulus did

not deny the mission of the Spirit, but he seems

to have resolved it into the exercise of an imper-

sonal influence ; the Holy Spirit was merely the

grace which descended upon the Apostles (Leou-

tius, de Sect. 3). So little, however, did he

enter into this branch of Christian doctrine, that

his heretical view of it escaped censure from the

council which condemned his Christology.
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» The earlier Monarchians attributed the miraculous

Conception to the ayiov wvtiifia. But whether they dis-

criminated between the irvrufta and the Aoyo? is more

than doubtful (Neander, Ch. U. ii. 297). The Melchize-

deklans, however, who emanated from their school,

apoke of Melchizedek as a power greater than Christ,

which they probably intended to answer to the~Holy

Gboet of the Catholic Church. Hieracas at a later time

completed the identification of Melchizedek with the

Third Person of the Trinity.

t Compare the charge brought against certain heretics

Iqr the pscudo- Ignatius, ad Trail. 6, to Si nvtvua ovSi

4ti iayiv OfioAoyoOo'ii'" nvit &i avntv Toi" liiv vibf i^iAbf

ifOpujTov tivai \cyov<nr, Tairoy Si tlvai. vartpa koi

vhif Kal irfcv/ui ayioi'*

When we turn from the.se heretical move-
ments to the teaching of the Catholic Church,
we find important contributions to the historv of
this doctrine proceeding from Christian teachers
who lived during the latter part of the 2nd
century and the first half of the 3rd.

Irenaeus, who represents at once the Asiatic
school of St. John, and the Church of South-
Eastern Gaul, is the earliest of these contri-
butors. Vigorously rebuking the error of Valen-
tinus, who confounded the temporal mission of
the Holy Spirit with His eternal relation to God
(ii. 19, 9), and rejecting the term emanation
(irpo/3oAij, emissio) as one which seemed to imply
a separation of the One Divine Essence (ii. 13. 5,

6), he preferred to leave the mode of Divine pro-
•cessions unexplained (ii. 28. 6), and to express
their results by figures of speech. The Son and
the Spirit are the two hands of God (iv. praef. .

ib. 20. 1). The Son is the Offspring (progenies),
'

the Spirit the Image {figuratio) of the Father ; :

the Son is His Word, the Spirit His Wisdom
(iv. 7. 4). The Son and the Spirit minister to the
Father, as the hands and the intellect minister
to man—not like created intelligences, which
are external to the Life of God (iv. 7. 8). The
Spirit of God is no mere temporary spiration,
but a Spirit eternal as God himself (^ olv itvo))

iTpSffKaipos, Th 5e iri/eC^uo atvvaov, v. 12, in re-
J

ference to Isa. Ivii. 16, LXX). Irenaeus has some '

interesting remarks on the relation of the Spirit
to the Son. The gift of the Spirit is a fniit of
the Incarnation ; He is the " communicatio
Christi" (iii. 24. 1), "de corpore Christi pro-
cedens nitidissimus fons" (ib. infra); by the
Spirit we mount up to the Son, as by the Son we
ascend to the Father (v. 36) ; he who has not
the Holy Ghost, has not the life of Jesus Christ
(fragm. 36) ; the insufflation of the Holy Ghost
upon the Apostles (John xx. 22) is a proof of
His Deity (Syr. fragm. ap. Pitra, Spic. Soiesm.
i. p. 6). On the teaching office of the Third
Person Irenaeus is especially full. He finds it

exercised in the inspiration of the prophets and
apostles (iii. 21. 4),'« and in the perpetual
illumination of the Church (iii. 24. 1). Only
within the bosom of the Church is the light
of the Spirit to be enjoyed : " In ecclesia . . .

posuit Deus . . . univei-sam reliquam operationem
Spiritus, cujus non sunt participes omnes qui non
currunt ad ecclesiam . . . ubi enim ecclesia, ibi et
Spiritus Dei ; et ubi Spiritus Dei, illic ecclesia et

jomnis gratia ; Spiritus autem Veritas." The I

work of the Holy Spirit in the Sacraments of
Baptism and the Eucharist is also set forth : see
iii. 17, 82, and fragm. 38 (Neander, Hist. Dopn.
i. 230 ; Domer, Person of Christ, I. L pp. 466-7).
From the same Church, a few years earlier,

issued the famous letter to the Churches of Asia
Minor, containing an account of the persecution
which raged at Lyons and Vienne in a.d. 177.
It bears distinct traces of the influence exerted
by the Gospel of St. John upon the early doctrine
of the Holy Ghost, who is described in it as the
Paraclete and as the Spirit of the Father (rb
Tvevw* rh raTpiK6v).

From North Africa, at the end of the
2nd century, we receive the vigorous and

k Yet inspiration is also attributed to the Woid, iv. 7

2 ; ib. 9, 1 ; cf.- ib. 20, 4, " propbetae ab eodem Verbo
propheticum accipientea charisma.'*
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iudependent testimony of Tertullian. Writing
agaiust the Monarchian views of Praxeas,

Tertullian Lays the foundation of the Catholic

doctrine of Divine processions. The Valentinian

Kpo&oKai were separate existences parted from

their source ; but there is a " irpofioX^ veritatis,"

a " custos unitatis, qua prolatum dicimus Filium

a Patre sed non separatum." In like manner
there is a true procession of the Holy Ghost, who
is a distinct person from the Father and the Son,

and yet abides in the unity of the Divine Essence.

The Spirit is third from the Father and the

Son, " sicut tertius a radice fructus ex frutice,

et tertius a fonte rivus ex flumine, et tertius a

sole apex ex radio." {Prax. 8, cf. infra 25.) Else-

where Tertullian expresses the same truth by
representing the Spirit as derived from the

Father through the Son ;
" Spiritum non aliunde

puto quam a Patre per Filium " (t6. 4). The
Spirit, he says, receives of the Son, even as the

Son of the Father ; and thus it is that the Three

are linked together in the one Divine Life ; " ita

connexus Patris in Filio et Filii in Paracleto tres

efficit cohaerentes, alterum ex altero " (t6. 25).

He speaks of a subordination of the Spirit to the

First and Second Persons, but it is not a subordi-

nation of nature ; there is a tertium nomen divi-

nitatis (ib. 30), a tertius gradus in Paracleto (ib.

9), yet the Persons are "tres non statu sed gradu,

nee substantia sed forma, nee potestate sed

specie " (t6. 2). Of the mission of the Spirit Ter-

tullian speaks in no uncertain language. It is

part of his rule of faith that the Holy Ghost is

sent in the room of the ascended Christ to

sanctify the Church (" regula est autem fidei . . .

Jesum Christum . . . misisse vicariam vim
Spiritus Sancti, qui credentes agat "). In Bap-
tism the Spirit descends from heaven and sancti-

fies the waters, imparting to them a sanctifying

power (/)« Baptismo, 4) ; His presence is further

invited and secured by the laying on of hands

which follows the baptismal rite (ib. 8). Of the

special office which in his later years Tertullian

assigned to the Montanist Paraclete mention has

already been made.
Tertullian's great pupil, St. Cyprian, refers

only in passing to the doctrine of the Spirit's

Person (see Be Dotnin. Orat. 23, "de unitate

Patris et Filii et Spiritus Sancti plebs adunata,"

ib. 34); but dwells at length on His relation to

the corporate and individual life of the church.

In Baptism the Holy Spirit, he teaches, " totns

infunditur, aequaliter sumitur " (Ep. 69, § 14) ;

the subsequent increase or loss of grace depends

on the conduct of the individual. But baptism,

to be valid, must be administered by one who
himself possesses the Holy Spirit (Ep. 70, § 3

;

79, § 9). Only the Catholic Church, as being the

Bride of Christ, has power to regenerate sons to

God (Ep. 75, § 14) ; only the Church possesses

the fountain of living waters {Ep. 73, § 11). Like

Tertullian, St. Cyprian speaks of' the imposition

of hands as a means conjointlv with baptism, of

imparting the Holy Ghost {Ep. 73, § 9). To
the inspiration of the prophets and apostles, and

of the Scriptures generally, he bears constant

witness (cf. Westcott, Stvdy of the Gospels, pp.
429 sq.).

At Rome, the birthplace of the heretical

Monarchianism, Hippolytus, the disciple of

Irenaeus, wrote against Noetus, as Tertullian

against Praxeas ; but his treatise touches but

slightly upon the doctrine cf the Holy Ghost.

On the Deity of the Spirit, however, it is express.

It is impossible, Hippolytus says, to glorify God
aright, without acknowledging each Person of

the Holy Trinity (Siayap rrjsrpidSoi Tavrrtsvariip

So^d^eTai). Through the Incarnate Word . . .

we adore (Trpo(TKvvovfiev) the Holy Spirit ... In

no other way can we form a conception of the

Unity of God, but by truly believing in Father,

Son, and Holy Ghost (c. Noet. 12-14). The
Father has subjected all things to the Incarnate

Son, except Himself and the Holy Ghost (ib. 8).

The personality of the Spirit is distinctly implied,

but Hippolytus seems purposely to confine the

term irpSawirov to the Father and the Son (trpoa-

icira S« Sic, olKovofiia 8e rplrr)v i^v X'^P'*'
'''"^

ayiov irveifjLaros, c. 14). He is careful to set

forth the distinct office of the Holy Ghost in the

Divine economy(6 yap KeXevccv irarirjp, d 5i vira-

Kovwv vl6s, rh Se ffvyerl^ov Ixywv irvtvfxa . . .

irarrip y^P 7j6f\7i(r(v, vihs firolrjfffv, irvfvij.a

itpavfpaxrfu, ib. infra). The Prophets are repre-

sented as having been completely furnished by
the prophetic Spirit, and honoured by the Word
Himself (De Antichr. 2) ; their inspiration pro-

ceeded from the Father's power (rfis itarpcfas

Svvdixews air6in'0Lai' \afi6tn-es, c. Noet. ii. 12).

Novatian, in his De Trinitate (c. 29), appeals,

like Tertullian, to the traditional rule of faith,

which, as known to him, required belief in the

Holy Ghost " of old promised to the Church, and
vouchsafed according to' ihe promise in the ful-

ness of the time." He dwells on the identity of

the Spirit as given under the Law, and under
the Gospel (" non est in evangelic novus, sed nove
datus ") ; under the Gospel Christ, in whom the
fulness of the Spirit abides, is the fountain from
which His gifts descend in copious abundance
on the Church ("totius S. Spiritus in Christo
fonte remanente, ut ex illo donorum atque
operum venae ducerentur "). Novatian usually
assumes rather than asserts the Deity of the
Holy Ghost ; see, however, c. 29 ; " cum Spiritus

Sancti divina aeternitate sociari."

The Roman Dionysius (o6. 269) has left an im-
portant protest against the tritheistic tendency,
which seems to have shewn itself in some quar-
ters as a reaction against Sabellian teaching.

The fragment incidentally bears witness to the
reli\tion of the Holy Ghost to the other Persons
of the Holy Trinity. We may not divide the
Divine unity, Dionysius says, into three separate

hypostases; the Second and Third Persons, as re-

gards Their principle and source, are subordinated
to God (the Father), the Woi-d being united to

Him, the Spirit abiding in Him (ifx(pi\ox<^pfiy

Sf T^ de^ Kal ivSiairaffdai Surh ayiov irvfVfia)
;

the Holy Trinity must be gathered up into One
Person as its Supreme Source and Head (ds fva
&a"irep (Is Kopv<pT]v riva, rhv Othv ruv h\<iiv rhv
wavroKpdropa \fya), crvyKe<pa\aiov(r6al t« ical

ffvvdyiaOai iraora avdyKT)). We must be careful

not to break up the Unity into three Godheads;
the Divine fioyapxioi must be steadily maintained,

whilst at the same time we hold by the truth of

the Holy Trinity, and retain our baptismal faitk

in Father, Son, and Holy Ghost (oCt' ody Kara-
fiepl(iiv xph <is rpfTs OfS-rriras t^v Bavfiaffriir

Kal dfiav /jutydSa . . . iWa -irfitKTTevKtvai tli

6thy Ttaripa irayroKpd.Topa Ka\ fis Xp. '1. rhv vlhp

aiiTov Kol fls rh S.yiov jtvfvfjt.a . . . oSrea yho
^

^y Kal i) 6(la rpias Kal rh S.yiov Kfipvyfta rifS
'
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fu>yapx^<^s Stafffi^otTo, ap. Athan. de Deer. S. X.

c. 263).

There still remains to be considered under

this head the teaching of the Church and

School of Alexandria. The Alexandrian Clement

promises {Strom, v. 14) to investigate the whole

question of the Holy Spirit's Person and gifts

in his treatises "on prophecy,"' and "on
the soul

;
" but these books, if ever written,

have unfortunately been lost. An important

fragment, however, has been printed by Cotelier,

which may, with much probability, be assigned

to one or other of them (see Bp. Lightfoot's

Clement of Home, pp. 219-220). It contains

perhaps the first instance of the use of iKiropeva-ts,

in reference to the Holy Ghost ; but the word
seems to be employed to express His temporal

mission, though the eternal derivation is

distinctly taught in other terms :
" Blessed

is the man who knoweth the gift of the Father

through the procession of the Holy Ghost (Si'

iK-ropevatus rov iravaylov vvfVfuiTos : cf. irvfvfia

fjifv iffTiv . . . i Ktro pevT iKij virap^is cited

by Veccus from the Spoi Sidipopot of Clem. Alex.).

Blessed is he who knoweth and hath received,

for the Holy Spirit is His gift, and this He gave

under the form of a dove ... a guileless Spirit,

free from wrath and bitterness, perfect and un-

detiled ; emitting It from His own Heart (atrh

oirXayxv" iS'iuv xpo'iffifvos'), to order the ages

and give the knowledge of the Invisible. Holy,

therefoi-e, and light is this Spirit, which came
forth from the Father (jh ar' aiirov irpotKQ6v)f

His power and will, manifested for the complete

getting forth (itXiipaina) of His glory; they who
receive It are moulded in the mould of truth, of

perfect grace."

In his extant works Clement manifests his

belief in the Deity of the Spirit ; thus the

Faedagogus ends (iii. 12) with a prayer for

grace to praise aright the Father and the Son
together with the Holy Ghost {Shs Be ri/xiv

alyoumas fvxapurTf7y rtp ftSytfi irarpl Koi vl^ . . .

avy Ka\ r^ ayici> iri/fvixart, travra t^ tvi . • . $ ^
8(5|o, K.T.A..). He recognises also the unity of the

Holy Ghost, contrasting it with the diversity of

His gifts ; the Spirit is o/ifp«s nfpiC6/x(vov (Strom.

I

vi. 16, cf. supr. 15, Paed. i. 6). His presence in

I

the faithful forms as it were a new element of

: their complex human nature (rb Siarrjs tiVtccdj

Tpoayiviixtvov ay'iov vyfvfiaros xop«"f'''7jpi<rT«(cbi'

I
iSiw/ua). His divine gifts are the fragrant

1 ointment compounded of many celestial spices,

i which the Christ provides for His friends (Paed.

;] 11. 8). In like manner Clement connects the

Word and the Spirit, when he speaks of the

inspiration of the prophets, ascribing this to

(either Person almost indiscriminately. (See cix.

\
in Kaye, Clement of Alex. p. 354 ; Westcott, Study

I of the Gospels, p. 435.) To the Montanistic
movement he shews little favour (Strom, iv. 14) ;

yet, if he does not commit himself to the " new
prophecy," he holds firmly by the doctrine of a
jwrpetual illumination of the Church and of

individual believers (t^ KfirttrTfVK6ri Kpofff-Ki-

wruaBai rb iytov TfcOjui ipa/xfy, Strom, v. 13). He
who obeys the Word has his soul united to the

Spirit (Strom, ii. 1-13); the true Gnostic is
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spiritual,a believer in, a disciple of, the Holy Ghost
(Strom. V. 24 ; Paed. i. 6) ; he is thus enabled to

sound the depths of Scripture and to read its inner

meaning, though in doing this he is careful to

be guided by the traditional rule of faith

(Strom, vi. 15). Clement deals less fully with
the work of the Spirit in the corporate life of

the Church
;
yet he does not fail to connect His

operations with the Sacrament of Baptism.
" We, the baptized," he says (Paed. i. 6), " having

put away the sins which like a mist darkened

the light of the Divine Spirit, possess a spiritual

eye which is free, unobstructed, and full of light,

wherewith alone we gaze after the Divine, like

men initiated into sacred mysteries, the Holy
Ghost flowing in upon us from heaven." The
preparatory instruction of the catechumen leads

him on to faith ; and faith, coupled with
baptism, receives the teaching of the Holy
Ghost (iriffTts 5i afia jSoxTiV^uaTt ayicf) TraiSeverai

KV(vixaTL). Clement's teaching with reference to

the Holy Eucharist is singularly obscure ; he
speaks of the Spirit in connexion with the

Eucharistic gift, but it is doubtful whether he
means the Holy Ghost or the Divine Word. Cf.

§ 2 ; ib. § 47. iv rif Trvtv/xaTL rcfi avrov

K0ffiJ.4)iTiiv Xiyei rh ffwiia rov \6yov, SxTirtp h/ifXti

rf ai/Tov ityfVfiaTi iKdpf^ei tovs irtiyuyras rhy
\6yov.

In the writings of Origen we find the first

attempt, after Tertullian, at a scientific treatment

of the doctrine of the Holy Ghost. He teaches

that the Spirit is associated in honour and
dignity with the Father and the Son (Princ. i.

praef.); eternally proceeds from the Father as

the Son is eternally generated (ii. 2, § 1,

" ingenitum Filium generat Pater et Spiritum
Sanctum profert, non quasi qui ante non erat, sed

quia origo et fons Filii vel Spiritus S. Pater est

;

et nihil in his anterius posteriasve intelligi

potest ") ; and is therefore absolutely good (i. 2,

§ 13, " Sp. S. procedens sine dubio bonitatis eius

naturam in se refert quae est in eo fonte "). The
special operations of the Holy Ghost, unlike the

operations of the Father and the Son, are confined

to the souls of Christians (i. 3, § 5), amongst
whom His gifts are divided, whilst His essence

remains indivisible (i. 1, § 3). The same Holy
Spirit wrought in the saints of both Testaments,
although after the Ascension His mission was
extended and enlarged (ii. 7, § 1, 2).J By par-

ticipating in the Holy Spirit men become spiritual

and holy ; to participate in the Spirit is to par-

ticipate in the whole Trinity, since the Trinity

is indivisible, because incorporeal (iv. 1, § 32 ; cf.

i. 3, § 5). Origen's recognition of an inner

spiritual meaning in Holy Scripture, how-
ever unguardedly expressed (iv. 1, § 12 (ffrtp

i-wov olovti tV y^vxhy Kol rb leytvixa rris ypa^ris

fi6ya XP^ Cv^f^'O ^^^ i^ot hinder him from
acknowledging in the fullest manner the in-

spiration of the Sacred Books; they are the
writings of the Holy Ghost (Horn, in Num.
zxrii. 1), and every letter exhibits, as far as

the case admits, the traces of a Divine wisdom
(Philocal. 2).

Notwithstanding his explicit statements of

the Holy Spirit's Deity, Origen has been charged

' An examination, as it would seem, of the system of
Cie Moatanists : cf. Strvm. iv. 13, wpo* ots iv tow ir«pl

1 1 »po^iJT«i'as iwiAefdfwfla

i That tber* were two Holy Gboeta seems to have been
the virttuU teaching of some In Origen'sdi^i aee Neaadet
But. of Uogmat, i. 94.
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by St. Jerome and by Epiphanius (Hieron. Epp.
ad Avit., ad Pamni. et Ocean. ; Epiph. Haer.

Ixiv. 8) with regarding Him as a creature ; and
St. Basil is almost disposed to endorse this accu-

sation (Z>(5 Spiritu Sancto, 29). It appears to

have rested partly on an ambiguous passage in

the Be Principiis (i. praef. § 4, " non iam mani-
feste disceruitur utrum natus an innatus vel

Filius etiam Dei ipse habendus sit, necne."''

The commentary on St. John's Gospel, of which
the Greek is extant, reveals the extent of Origan's

departure from the language of the Church. He
maintains the inferiority of the Spirit to the Son,

in respect of origin ; the Son being of the Father

alone, the Holy Ghost of the Father throtigh the

Son. Commenting on John i. 2 (irivra 5t' avTov
iyivero) he asks whether the Spirit must not be

included in the category of the yevijTa. From
this conclusion he sees only two modes of escape

;

the Spirit, if not yevi\r6v, must either have no
distinct personality, or must be like the Father,
" ingenerate." Rejecting both these views,

he falls back upon the affirmative answer to his

question. The Holy Spirit in some sense had His
genesis through the Son ; in honour and order He
is above all yivt)r6.,^ yet in thought He must be

included among them. Perhaps this is why He
is not also called Son of God, the Only Begotten
alone being by nature Son from the beginning,

and being, as it seems, necessary to the Person
of the Holy Spirit, as ministering to Him not
only Being but attributes (o5 xp^C**'' foiKev t6
S.yiov vvetfia, SiaKovovvTos aiirov rrj inroardafi

ov ix6vov (Is t6 thai, oAAa Kal (ro(phv flvai Kol

XoyiKov Kol S'lKaiop), and dispensing His gifts to

mankind (rrjs uAtjs tou' xtiptCfidTonv, ivfpyovfifvy)s

ft.\v orro TOW fleoC, SloiKovovfj.evris Si inrh roO XpiiT-

rov, v(l>f(rr<i(rr]s 5e Karct t6 iyiov irvtvfia). The
result is that the Spirit is conceived of as being in

some sense Inferior to the Son by whom He had
His Being (tv twv irdvrup rxryxdvov viroSetarfpov

[v. I. iTroSeeffT^puv] roO 5j' o5 iytvero vooifxtvov).

In this passage it seems clear that Origen suffei's

himself to use yevr)T6s in the two distinct senses

of " derived " and " created." In the former
sense the Spirit is yev7\r6s, for He is iKteopfurds.

And in this sense He is Sjct rod \6yov, and there-

fore in the order of the Divine Life inferior to

Him, since the Sou is from the Father alone.

Thus while the language ofthe great Alexandrian
teacher anticipates Arius, his doctrine is not
far removed from that of Augustine ; it is an
approach to the Western FUioque.

Among the pupils and successors of Origen
Pierius, we are told by Photius, represented the
Holy Ghost as inferior in glory to the Father and
the Son ; and the same is hinted with regard to

Theognostus (Biblioth. codd. 119, 106). Both

k Jerome rendered "utnim factus sit an infectus";

i.e., he read yevTjTbt ^ aye'n/To?, where Kufinus either

found or interpreted ycviajrw ^ ayeVvriTos. On the per-

plexity occasioned by the interchange of these terms see

Newman's Arians, p. 186. Suicer, Th. Eccl. a. v. a'yeVvTj-

T<K, Petav. de Trin. v. i.

' <i)? eva-t^ea-Tupov, Kal oAtjAcs 7rpO(ne/xeda t& ndvTiav

Sia Tov \6yov ytvoiteviav, to dyiov vrvevna Ttavriav flva.1

ninuoTepov Kai rdfei [jrpb] irdvToiv tS>v viro tov Trarpb?

Sia. xpt(7ToO ytyevrifiLevoiV. [The bracketed preposition is

a corjecture of Prof. J. L. Jacobi, who points out that

In an abbreviated form irpb might easily have fallen out
Iwfore the first letter of ndyrav}.
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teachers possibly re-echoed Origan's ambiguoui
language as to the genesis of the Spirit. St
Basil lays a yet heavier charge against Diony-
sius of Alexandria. (Ep. 41.) Yet the samf
father quotes from Dionysius an orthodox doxo-
logy "to God the Father and the Son, witl:

(o-i/j') the Holy Ghost ;
" and the fragments ol

Dionysius's letter to his Roman namesake in-

clude more than one passage which is irreconcil-

able with the Arian view. The following
is decisive : " Each of the names (Father, Son
Holy Ghost) is inseparable from the next. Thus
. . . when I add the name of Holy Ghost, 1 at

once recall the thought of His derivation from
the Father through tho Son {ir6eey *cal Sto

riyos ^Kty'). The Father's nature is not alier

to the. Son, nor can the Son be parted Irom th(
Father ; and in Their hands is the Holy Ghost."
(Ath. de Sent. Dionys. 17.) In the' shorter,
and probably genuine Exposition of the Faith
attributed to Gregory of Neo-Caesarea, anothei
pupil of Origen, we find even stronger asser-

tions of the Spirit's unity with the Father
and the Son, coupled with what appears to be
an explicit statement of His procession through
the Son (Iv irv. 07. iK Beov t^v 0irop|ii/ ^x"" f«!
5i' avTov Ke(f>riv6s).'" Methodius of Tyre, who
belongs to the end of the 3rd century, has some
remarkable language bearing on the doctrine of

the Holy Spirit. The Spirit, he says, is an
iKiropevrii virap^is: He proceeds, like Eve from
the side of Adam. He is one of the two
^pX^yovoi Svvdfiets at Sopv(l>opov<rai rhv 0e6y
(Migne, Patr. Gr. sviii. 201), Yet He is consub-
stantial with the Father {bfioovaiov wtvfui,
ib. 351).

We pass now to the troublous times of the
4th century, which gave form and shape to the
faith of the Church with regard to the consub-
stantial deity of both the Son and the Spirit of
God.

The heresy of Arius » concerned itself at first

with the Person of the Son, yet not to the
exclusion of the Third Person. Thus the Thalia
broadly stated that " the essences (01 ohtriaC) of

the Father, Son, and Holy Ghost are of their

very nature distinct and alien and separate,"

and that " one hypostasis is more glorious

than another, and that to an infinite degree

"

(Athan. c. Ar. Or. i. 6 ; <fe Syn. 15). The Nicene
Council, however, was content to deal with the
question of the Son's Deity, and its creed ended
with the simple words Kal els rh ayiop

irvev/xa. It was afterwards argued, and with
justice, that even this one clause implied the God-
head of the Holy Ghost, since the belief of which
the creed speaks can be reposed in God only

(Greg. Naz. Or. xxxvii. ; Epiph. Haer. Ixxiv.).

But in point of fact, the omission of an express

statement upon this point was doubtless due tc

the circumstance that in A.D. 325 the battle was
|

raging almost exclusively around the Godhead o)i|

the Word ; the Godhead of the Spirit had beer

" Tlie MSS. add SriKaSri roTy ivB/xoirois, but this limlta

tion Is wanting in the version of Rufinus, and may bt;

due to a later age; of. Le Quien, Dissert. Damasc. i. 63

On the genuineness of this creed see art. GKEaoarcs (3

Thaumaturgus, Vol. II. p. 733.

n On the afiSnitles of Ariauism with the school o

Antioch, cf. Kewman, Arians, pp. 5-9, 133 sq. ; Hefele

i. p. 237 sq.
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only incidentally denied (Basil, Epp. 78, 387). The
seeds of this further error had been sown already

;

but the harvest was not fully ripe till half a

century later (ib. Ep. 78).

Between 325 and 360 fi-equent opportunities

presented themselves to the Eusebian party of

expressing their views as to the Deity of the

Holy Ghost in the synods which were held
during this period. But it was the policy of the

party at this time to veil its departure from the
Nicene standard under language which sounded
both scriptural and primitive. Thus the various

creeds, Arian and semi-Arian, which were now
put forth (c. Hahn, Bibliothek der Symbole, pp.
148-174), whilst assigning to the Spirit a

position distinctly inferior to that of the
Father or of the Son, and dealing almost ex-

clusively with His temporal mission, abstained

from any direct attack upon the Godhead of the

Third Person. The following is a summary of
their teaching : " We believe in the Holy Ghost,

the Paraclete, the Spirit ofTruth promised by the
prophets and by the Lord, and sent to the apostles

to teach them all things, and to comfort, sanctify,

and perfect believers ; the Son having bestowed
the Holy Ghost upon the Church in accordance
with the Father's will (xaTpiK^ j8oi;A.^ynoTj).

We anathematize all who caU the Holy Ghost
the Ingenerate God (rhv dyivvr)rov Ofov), or
who confound His Person with the Son, or speak
of Him as a part of the Father, or of the Son,
by whom He is, i.e., was sent into the world (per
Filium est, 5t' viov diroaToAeV). We reject as un-
scriptural the terms 'hypostasis,' 'one hypo-
stasis,' as applied to the Father, Son, and Holy
Ghost."

Meanwhile, if the synods were satisfied with this

indefinite or negative teaching, individuals had
everywhere begun openly to assert their unbelief
in the Deity of the Spirit. Thus in 358, Lucifer
of Cagliari charges the emperor Constantius with
maintaining that the Paraclete was " not the very
Spirit of God " {Pro Athan. ii. ; Migne, Patr. Lat.
xiii. 898). St. Athanasius and St. Hilary had
already pointed out the impossibility of a sound
belief touching the Holy Ghost, if the consubstan-
tiality of the Son were denied. (Ath. Or. c. Ar.
L 8 ; Hil. de Trin. ii. 1.) The preaching of the
Arian clergy had no doubt run far in advance of
their creeds in this direction." On the side of the
church there was at first a natural reluctance to
touch the Nicene formula, which was felt to be
the best outward bond of Catholic unity (Socr.
ii. 27, 30). At Sardica (347), the Western
bishops expressed their satisfaction with the
CTeed of 325; and at Ariminum (359) the
Catholics even held it to be unseemly and unlaw-
ful to make any change. Yet expansions of
the Nicene creed, of private authorship, were
not unknown. Thus one was produced, it

appears, though not authorised, at Sardica
(Sozom. iii. 12 ; Theodoret, ii. 5 ; Hist. Tripart.
iy. 24 ; of. Ath. ad Antioch. 2) ; a long exposi-
tion attributed to St. Athanasius, and anterior to
the year 360, defines the Holy Spirit to be iKir6-

ptvfia rod xar/xJj ; and a creed is given by Luci-
fer of Cagliari (a.d. 358, v. Hort, Tico Disserta-
tions, p. 127, note) which contains the article,
" Credimus in Spiritum Paracletum, verum Dei

• See tbe Arian sennons printed by Card. Mai {Scr.
Ta. Sot). CoU. UL 202 sq.).

Spiritum." At length, in 361-2, it became

requisite to meet the growing unbelief with

definite counterstatements put forth by synodi-

cal authority. While yet an exile in the desert

of the Thebaid, Athanasius had learned from

Serapion, bishop of Thmuis in the Delta, that in

his diocese some who had abandoned the Arian

doctrine of the Son, exceeded the teaching of

Arius with regard to the Holy Ghost, declaring

Him to be (1) a creature, and (2) a ministering

spirit, diifering from the angels only in degree

(Xfyoyran' avrb fi^ fiSvov KTifffta, aWa Kal twv
\enovpyiK(ov wevfjidruv ev avrb elyai, Ad Serap.

i. (init.).) This new party were known as the

Tropici ; as to the origin of the name, see Ath. ad
Serap. i. 2, 10. On the return of Athanasius to

Alexandria, a synod was held, whose synodical

letter (the Tomus ad Antiochenos ap. Ath.) con-

tains the first condemnation by the church of un-
belief as to the Deity of the Holy Ghost. All who
wished to return to the church from the ranks

of Arianism were now required to condemn those

who affirmed that the Holy Ghost is a creature

and separate from the essence of the Son (BiripT}-

fifvov 4k rrjs ov(Tia<! tov XpirrroC). The tome
proceeds : ol yap vpocriroiovfxevoi fxiv 6vofj.d^eiv rijy

6fio\oyr]6u(rav iv NiKaia niffrtv, ToA^<i»T«y 5e

Kara tov aylov weviJ.aTos 0\aff<prjiLLt7y, oi>5ev

irXeov iroiovffiv ^ r7]v 'KpnavT^v a'Lpiaiv rois fifv

p^fxaviv apvovtnai, t^ 5« (ppoyrifiaTi Tavrriv Kar-

fXoviTiv. This document was addressed to the

church of Antioch, where it received the sub-

scription of the new bishop Paulinus, who added
a confession of his own in which he anathema-
tized those who assert that the Spirit is a

creature made by the Son. Sozomen states that
the Alexandrian Council declared the Spirit to

be ccmsubstantial with the Father and the Son
(v. 12, cf. Socr. iii. 7 ; Rufin. H. E. i. 28). The
word dfioovffiov is not used in the tome in refe-

rence to the Spirit ; but the statement is sub-
stantially correct ; throughout the letter the

Holy Spirit is regarded as one in essence with
the First and Second Persons

—

aSiuipeTov riji

ovalas TOV vlov Kal Trarpos.

The church had spoken none too soon. Not
only in Egypt, but at Constantinople and
throughout Thrace and western Asia Minor, the
new heresy had begun to make way. In Europe
and Asia it was brought to the birth by the de-

position of Macedonius in 360. That unscrupu-
lous prelate took his revenge upon the Acacians
by putting himself at the head of the semi-
Arians, who were now retracing their steps to-

wards the doctrine of Nicaea. It was agreed
to accept the Sfwtovffioy in reference to the
Son ; the Person of the Holy Ghost presenteti

greater difficulty. Eustathius of Sebasteia was
unwilling to call Him either God or a creature

;

Macedonius, Marathonias, and other less devout
but more influential members of the party re-

fused to leave the matter in suspense ; if not true
God, the Spirit, they urged, must needs be a
creature ; and if a creature, a minister and ser-

vant of God (Socr. ii. 45 ; Soz. iv. 27 ; Theo-
doret. ii. 6). The new sect were known as
Macedonians, Marathonians, or Pneumatomachi.
Within twenty years they had become so nearly
coextensive with the semi-Arians, that the
names were used as synonymous (Cone. CPi. Can.
i. rijv [aTpccnv] ruv 'Hfiiaptidyair ttrovy Hvfu-
fMTOfiix'^'')'
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In 363 another synod of Alexandria, under the

guidance of St. Athanasius, reaffirmed the Deity

of the Spirit. Its synodical letter, addressed to

the emperor Jovian, condemns those " who, wish-

ing to revive the Arian heresy, denied the Nicene

faith, which they pretended to confess, by mis-

interpreting the term dfiooixriov, and blasphem-

ing the Holy Ghost, whom they declared to have

been made by the Son (iroiTj^a Sjo rod viov

v(iroi7ia0ai) ; whereas the framers of the creed

had glorified Him together with the Father and

the Son, by including Him in the one Faith of

the Holy Trinity " (fjiuKXav avvfS6^affav avrh T<p

Karpl Kol Tip vif iv ttj fii^ t^s ayias rpidSos

iriffTfi, 5ji rb Koi filav thai iv rp 07^^ rptdSi

8(6Trjra). (^Ad Jovian. 4 ; Migne, xxvi. 820.)

At Rome, on the other hand, the deputies of a

Macedonian synod (Lampsacus, 365) succeeded in

obtaining the support of pope Liberius, by

suppressing, as we may suppose, their doctrine

of the Holy Ghost, whilst they represented

themselves as practically holding the Nicene

doctrine of the Son. But in 366, on the acces-

sion of Damasus, the bubble burst, and at

Rome, as at Alexandria, the new heresy was con-

demned by synod after synod. Hefele counts

up four of these synods in the interval between

368 and 381 (ii. 287-393) their respective dates

being the years 369, 374, 376, 380. In these

councils the Roman church (1) declared the Holy
Ghost to be inci-eate, and of one majesty, essence

(usiae), and power with the Father and the Son

:

(2) anathematized Arius, Macedonius, Eunomius,

and all others who i-efused to assert the Holy
Spirit's eternity, essential procession from the

Father (" de Patre esse vere ac proprie "), omni-
science, omnipresence, perfect unity with the

Father and Son, distinct personality, and claim

to universal adoration ; all, again, who called

the Spirit a creature or said that He was made
by the Son, although they might be orthodox in

other points. The true faith is declared to be

the belief in a Trinity of one Godhead, power,
majesty, and essence. This " tome of Damasus,"
as it was called, received the subscriptions of 146
bishops at Antioch in the year 378. (Hefele, pp.
291, 360-3.) In other parts of the church
councils were held at this time with the same
result. An Illyrian synod of A.D. 375 (?) professed

faith in " the Consubstantial Trinity " ; a Galli-

can synod seems to have taken the same course

;

and the ecclesiastical action of the West was
followed by an imperial letter from Valentinus

and his colleagues, in which the decision of the

Church was fully affirmed. In the East, between
374 and 379, a synod was held at Iconium under
St. Amphilochius, from whose synodical letter

we gather that the Nicene formula was still

regarded as sufficient " for those at least who
read it with intelligence "

; in doxologies, how-
ever, the Spirit was to be glorified with the

Father and the Son, according to the teaching of

the baptismal formula (xf>^ . • • ffvvSo^d^ftv,

cf. T^ . . . (TvvSo^a^Sufvov of the Constantinopoli-

tan creed). Matters were in fact ripening for an
authoritative expansion of the creed to meet the

new and growing developments of heresy. The
Macedonians were rapidly gaining ground, espe-

cially with the laity, who were attracted by the

apparent simplicity of their doctrine, and by
their moral lives (Soz. iv. 27). Apollinaris

(if we may believe Gregory of Na^ianzus, ad
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Cledon. ep. 1) had begun to speak of a " scale
"

of Deity, in which the Spirit stood not only last

but lowest.? Above all, Eunomius had combined
the Arian and Macedonian views, and had worked
them out into their boldest and coarsest form,

holding the Spirit to be the creature of a Son,

who was Himself the creature of the Uncreate

:

lepwTov KoX ixft^ov iravTuv rod fiovoyevovs (pywv,

irpoffrdy/xari fifv rov irarpSs, iffpyeiq, Si Kal Sv-

vdfiei rov vlov yeySfuvoy (Migne, xxx. 868).

Even the word drintovpyrifia was applied by
the Eunomians to the Giver of Lite (Basil.

adv. Eun. ii. 33). Under these circumstances it

is not surprising to find that the bishops had
already begun to teach their flocks a fuller creed.

Two such forms are found at the end of the

Ancoratus of Epiphanius, bishop of Constantia in

Cyprus. The first and shorter of the two is

nearly identical with the creed now known as

the Constantinopolitan, which has recently been
shewn (by Dr. Hort, Two Dissertations) to be

substantially the old baptismal creed of the

church of Jerusalem, modified and enriched by
the introduction of clauses drawn partly from
the Nicene creed, partly from the writings of

St. Athanasius and St. Cyril ; the new state-

ments as to the Holy Spirit belonging to the

latter class. It seems probable that these addi-

tions were made to the Jerusalem creed by St.

Cyril shortly after the Alexandrian synod of

362. But, be that as it may, in 374 the ex-

panded creed is recommended by St. Epiphanius
as one which should be taught to ail catechu-

mens. He adds a much longer form, in which
the doctrine of the Holy Ghost is treated yet

more fully: "On this wise we believe in Him,
that He is the Holy Spirit, the Spirit of God . .

.

uncreate, proceeding from the Father and receiv-

ing {Kafifidvov; v. Hort, p. 122, note) from the
Son, and the object of faith." At the end is the

Nicene anathema, extended to those who refused

to believe in the eternity or uncreated essence of

the Holy Ghost.

At length, in 381, the work of local synods
and episcopal confessions was clenched by the

ruling of a second oecumenical council. It is

true that the council which Theodosius sum-
moned at Constantinople could scarcely have
regarded itself as possessing oecumenical autho-

rity ; whilst in the West it certainly was not

regarded in this light before the 6th century
(cf. Pusey, On the Clause "And the Son," pp.
36-39). Nevertheless the honours of oecumeni-
city were ultimately awarded to it by the whole
church, because it completed the series of coun-

cils by which the doctrine of the Holy Ghost's

Deity was affirmed, and in fact expressed the

final judgment of the Catholic church upon the

Macedonian controversy. The first canon of]

Constantinople rules (1) that the iaith of Nicaea
|

shall remain in force, (2) that " every heresy be
j

anathematized,particularly the heresy ofthe Euno- i

mians or Anomoeans, . . . and that of the semi-

!

Arians or Pneumatomachi." It was followed by an i

imperial decree which required that the churches
|

be given up to those bishops who held the Father, i

Son, and Holy Spirit to be " of one majesty, I

power, and glory" (Cod. Theodos. xvi.). Whether
|

the creed known as the Constantinopolitan (v.

'

supra) was recited at the council and received its '

P See Newman, Tracti, pp. 280-381.

1
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sanction is perhaps open to question ; it finds no
jiace in the records of the council itself, nor in

inv extant document for the next seventy years,

ilthough at the end of that period it was recited

it Chalcedon as the creed of the 150. Possibly

t may have been read at Constantinople by
3t. Cyril, as a personal profession of faith, and
ji this way have received the approval of the

issembled fathers. (Hort, pp. 106-7, and supra

X 75). Certainly its moderate yet sufficient

>spression of the Deity of the Holy Ghost fitly

snshrines the conviction to which both West
ind East had been guided : [iricrTeuojuej'] eis to
Tvev^a rh ayiou Kvpiov KoX ^ceoirotov ro «/c tov

rarp'os eiciropfvoaevov rh crvv irarpl Kol vi^

TvviTpocTKvvovfi.€yov Kcl (TVvSo^a^ofievoir rh
Ka\fiffav 5ia twv irpo<pTrrmv.

Other councils followed at Constantinople in

[?82 and 383, and gave the coup de grace to the

Pneumatomachian heresy. The council of 382
addressed a letter to the Westerns, in which the
Elastern bishops professed their belief in a " con-

substantial and coetemal Trinity." In 383
sach party was required to deposit with the em-
peror a written confession of its faith, and the

imperor, after perusing all, adopted further

measures for the suppression of the sects which
" divided " the indivisible Trinity. They were
forbidden to hold assemblies or to ordain. In

the East, at least, the orthodox doctrine of the

Boly Ghost was now everywhere triumphant.
It is time to turn from the synodical action

of the church to the treatment of this doctrine

by individual writers and teachers who lived

luring the 4th century.

First of these in point of time comes Eusebius
of Caesarea, whose long and industrious life

(c. 264-340) links together the thought and
work of the ante-Nicene age with those of jxtst-

Nicene times. An enthusiitstic Origenist (Socr.

ii. 21), and unable to understand that new here-
sies called for greater strictness of theological

definition, he sometimes used language with
regard to both the Son and the Holy Spirit

which, judged by the standard of the 4th cen-
tury, might lead us to class him with the ad-
vanced school of Arianism. With Eusebins the
Spirit is third in dignity as well as in order
{Fraep. Evanij. vii. 16) ; He is the moon in

the Divine Firmament; He receives all that
He has from the Word; His very Being is

through the Son. Thus He is neither " God "

{Le. 6 ayfyynros 8t6s) nor " Son," since He has
not received His origin from the Father like the
Son, but is one of the things which were made
by the Son (olh-f d(6s, oSrt viSs, 4-re\ /tj) in tov
rarphs S/xolus t^ uup koI avrh ttjj' yivfaiv
fi\T](p«v iv S( T» Tftjv 8ia TOW vlov yfyofifvwy
(De Eccl. Theol. iii. 6). Yet He surpasses every
generated nature— rrjs rpirris Svydfuas vairay
irrtp0(fir}Kv(as ytvirriiy (ftiKriv, oGffris t« irpdrrji

fuv ruv Sia tov vlov avaToauv votpSiv ovaiSiv,

TpiTTjj 5i dirb ToG wpdyrov cut'iov. The procession
of the Spirit seems to have been regarded by
Eusubiusas identical with His mission. He uses

iicropfvfaeai both of the Son and of the Spirit

—

m the latter case, in reference to the inspiration
of the prophets, the baptism of Christ, and the i

sanctification of the elect.

If Eusebius allowed himself to use language
which savoured of Arianism, his antagonist Mar-
cellus hardly steered clear of Sabellian error.

He is said to have denied the proper personality

of the Spirit (rhv irap6.KKr)roy tSlus (xpeffTTiKfyat,

Basil. Ep. 263). He called the Spirit a " further

extension of an extension " {-KaptKraaiy rfji

(KTOcrtus, Theodoret. Haer. Fab. ii. 18), and held

that the Godhead is " one tripersonal hypo-
stasis " (Euseb. Eccl. Th. iii. 6). He pleaded that

his words had been misunderstood (Socr. i. 36),

and to a great extent this may have been the
case.i In the fragments of his work preserved by
Eusebius he uses the Sabellian term r\aTva'fj.6s

to express the truth that the unity of the Divine

Essence is not broken by generation or procession.

With regard to the procession of the Spirit, his

view approaches remarkably near to that of the

later Western church. He regards the Father
and the Son as one undivided apxhi and thus ex-

plains the fact that the Spirit, who proceeds from
the Father, receives of the Son, and is by the

Son given to mankind (Euseb. Ecd. Th. iii.

4-6).

St. Cyril of Jerusalem (315-386) lived to see

the end of the great struggle which commenced
in his childhood ; and it is f)erhaps not surprising

that during the course of the controversy his

own views underwent modification perhaps
more than once (Soz. iv. 25 ; vii. 8 ; Socr. v. 8).

His treatise on the Holy Spirit (Catech. xvi.,

xvii.)—the first systematic work upon this doc-

trine—belongs to the earliest years of his

ministry (347-8). It is difficult to discover its

exact standfioint with regard to some of the

questions afterwards in dispute ; but the follow-

ing points can be made out :—(1) He rejects the

Origenist idea of a yiveais of the Spirit by the

Son; condemns (by anticipation, as it seems)
the doctrine of the ••servitude" of the Third
Person {Gatech. viii. 5; ra trvfjiircana (itv ZovKa
avTov . . . -rh ayioy airrov iryevfxa iicrbs

rointDv Tcayruv). (2) He regards the Spirit as

the coequal in dignity of the Father and the Son
(Catech. iv. 16 ; vity irarpl kcu vl^ rp r^s
Be6Ti)Tos 5({|j? TfriftTtrai). (3) He lays great
and repeated stress on the personal unity of the
Spirit—on the hypostasis as distinguished from
its manifestations. (4) Of the procession (if we
except one probably spurious fragment, v. Migue,
xxxiii. 964) he says nothing more than that the
Son imparts to the Spirit that which He receives

from the Father

—

wariip fiiy SiSw<Tiy vi^ ical vihs

fUTaSiSuaiy ay'Kp irvtiifiari (Ciitech. xvi. 24)

—

further than this, he thinks, it does not become
us to push our inquiries. (5) On the other
hand, into the operations of the Spirit no writer
before Cyril, and scarcely any after him, enters
at so much length. The sanctifying and deifying

{OeoToi6y) grace of the Holy Ghost, he insists, is

necessary to every intelligent nature, angels and
archangels not excepted (iv. 6 ; cf. xvi. 23).

Amongst men He inspired the prophets, descended
on the Lord, was given to the apostles, isgiren
to us in the moment of baptism (iv.» 16, rh ko)

vvv Kuril rhy iccuphy tov fiarrlfffuiTOi (T<Ppayt(ow

(TOV Tijy 'f'vx'fify, and at oar confirmation (xxi.

4 See Montfaucon, de eavta MarcMi (Mlgne, Patr. Gr.
rvitt. 1283 sq. The remarkAble confession offered to

St. Atbanasios by tbe church of which Uarccilus was
biahop, declares, iiiuU bfto^oyoviuv . . . avtv^ta Syioy
euStwt Of ical yufxirrot . . . imBtimriioiitv tovv Aiyorrat
(cat ^porauvToc . . . mri rbr waripa ni rir wih¥ [ttymi]
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3, 3) ; He consecrates and changes the Eucharist

(xxiii. ; v. 9, 17 ; irdyTais yap oh eav ((pd^f/airo rb

ayiov Tryevfia, tovto riyiacTTai Kal jjLera&f^Krirai

t . . ayia ra TrpoKeifjifi'a evKpoirritriy Sf^ifitva

ayiov iryevfiaros) ; suggests all holy thoughts

(xvi. 19), and, like fire, at once consumes the sins

and illuminates the souls of all who receive His

grace (xvii. 5).

To St. Athanasius the doctrine of the Holy

Ghost owes scarcely less than the cognate doc-

trine of the Son. His systematic treatment of

the subject is to be found in the letters to

Serapion (v. supra). (1) He meets the error of

the Tropici on the broad ground that a mixture

of natures in the One undivided Trinity is incon-

ceivable (^Serap. i. 1 7 ; ti KTiff/xa -^v, oil iTvveTa.<T-

ffCTO T^ TpeaSi* SAtj yap tXs Oeos (vtiv). (2)

In working out this argument he is led to

examine the relation of the Spirit to the Father

and to the Son ; and thus for the first time

we are presented with something like a scien-

tific treatment of the Procession dogma, (a)

Already in the Ecthcsis he had called the Spirit

iKir6pevfjLa rov varpSs (§ 6), and it has been

observed that the formula rb 4k rov raTpbs
^Kirop6w<$juei'oj' (a combination, as it seems, of John
XV. 26 with 1 Cor. ii. 1 2) is frequent in his pages

(Hort, Two Dissertations, p. 86, notes 3, 4, 5).

Moreover, the attempt of the Tropici to combine
the Catholic doctrine of the Son with a rejection

of the Deity of the Spirit led Athanasius into a

vein of thought hitherto little worked, viz., the

essential relation of the Spirit to the Son. In

his Orations against the Arians he had struck this

vein. The Spirit, he had said, was, even before

the Incarnation, given by the Word as being His

very own (XSiov : i. 46, 48). The Spirit receives

all He has from the Word ; the Word, not the

Spirit, is the link of union with the Father (iii.

24; ov rb irvevfia rhv \6yov crvvdimi T(f Trarpi'

iwh fiaWov rb irvevfiaiirapaTov \6yov Xa/xfiavfi)

In the letters to Serapion the idea is worked out

further. " The living energy and git1; of the
Living Word is said to proceed from (^/c) the

Father, because it shines forth and is sent and
given from the Word, who is confessed to be of

liK) the Father. Thus the Holy Ghost has the
same relation in point of order and nature
(roiavTuv rd^iu Kal (pvfftv) to the Son, as the Son
to the Father. As the Son, who is in the Father,

and in whom the Father is, belongs to the

essence of the Father (tSios t^s toC varpbs
ovffias) ; so the Spirit, who is in the Son, and in

whom the Son is, must not be numbered amongst
created beings or separated from the Word (i. 20,

21). The Son being of (^/c) the Father, belongs

to the Father's Essence (JfSioj rrjs overlap avrov)
;

consequently, the Spirit being of (4k) God, must
belong essentially to the Son (fSios /car' ovtriav,

ib. 25). So far is the Holy Ghost from being
external or alien to the Word (eVrbs rov Koyov),

that it is through being in the Word that He is

in God (eV t^J \6ycf) 'hv 4v ry fle^ S«' avrov iffriv,

iii. 5). He is the very foi'm (fjioppi)) and express

image (fiKtiv) of the Son, as the Son is the form
and image of the Father (iii. 2 ; iv. 3)." Thus
the position of the Pneumatomachi was un-
tenable ; they could not sincerely maintain the
Deity of the Son, while they impugned the Deity
of the Holy Ghost : el yap i(ppivovv opdus irtpi

Tov \6yov, 4<pp6povy vyiwsKal vepl rod Tryevfiaros,

b Ttapa, rov warpbs 4Knopeveraif Kal rov viov tSioy
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i)y trap avrov StSorai ro7s fxaOr^rais. It is Im-
possible not to see in these statements another

approach to the Western doctrine of the proces-

sion. With regard to the mission of the Spirit,

St. Athanasius, like St. Cyril, holds that, whilst

the whole creation is the field of His operations,

He works in an especial and peculiar manner
upon the baptized, whom He unites to God
(t77 rov Tryev/j.aros furox^ evvairrojxiBa rrj

deorriri), and who, in virtue of this union, are in

a manner "deified" (Oeoiroiovvrai : iii. 24, 25).

A few years later the teaching of Athanasius

on this subject was carried a stage further by
Didymus. According to the last great catechist

of the school of Alexandria, the Holy Ghost
proceeds fi"om the Father avdp^ws, bixoovaias,

aSiaipirws, app^rus. Thus the procession of the

Spirit is strictly parallel to the generation of the

Son : the Second and Third Persons derive their

essence from the Father (Tvyv(peffr<ira>s Kal

ffvfiirpof\T]\v06rccs (de Trin. ii. 1, 2). Yet if the

Spirit proceeds from the Father, He also abides

with the Son in a manner peculiar to the God-
head (4Kiropfverai iraph roii irarpbs Kal /xeyei

iropA T(j5 vl^ OfiKus : ib. 21). In his earlier work.

On tlie Holy Spirit, if we may trust Jerome's

translation and its existing MSS., Didymus deals

with this topic in language which scarcely falls

short of the later Latin church teaching ; e.g.,

he writes : " Neque alia substantia est Spiritus

Sancti praeter id quod datur ei a Filio." Still

stronger statements of this view are to be found

in the writings of St. Epiphanius, where there is

no reason to distrust the MSS., and the Greek

text is still extant. In treating of the procession

of the Holy Spirit, Epiphanius avoids the use of

the preposition Sid, always employing 4k or

irapd (Pusey, On the Clause, &c., p. 119). He
does not hesitate to say that the Spirit is from the

Father and the Son (e/c, irapa varpbs Kal vlov ; at

Kopa rov irarpbs Kal 4k rod vlov ; Ancor. 9. 73) ;

from both {trap^ aficporfpaiv : ib. 69-70) ; from the

essence or Godhead of both (4k rrji avrijs ovffias,

4k rfjs avTTJs de6ri\ros, 4k irarpbs Kal vlov ; Haer.

62, § 4). Yet in common with all the Gi'eek

fathers Epiphanius refrains from using the verb

4KTropfi)effOaito denote the Spirit's eternal relation

to the Son. " The Spirit," he repeatedly says,

" proceeds from the Father and receives from the

Son," thus adhering to the distinction apparently

observed in our Lord's own words (John xv. 26 ;

xvi. 14).

The doctrine of the Holy Spirit was treated

with even greater fulness and precision by the

great Cappadocians of the 4th century, St.

Basil and the two Gregories. The first-named

of these fathers, indeed, out of tenderness for the

scruples of weak brethren, abstained from calling

the Holy Ghost God, lest he should be thought

to hold tritheistic views (Greg. Naz. Or. 33 : cf.

Basil, Ep. 70). But he pointed out that the

Holy Ghost is neither a creature nor a servant

of God ; that though third in Order, He is One in

essence with the First and the Second Persons

(^Adv. Eunom. iii. init.), and is, therefore, to b«:

classed with Them (ffvyapidp.uff0ai) not in a sub-|

ordinate category (vrrapidfie7ff0ai) and to be'

glorified with Them as coequal (De Sp. S. 17, 29.J

32).' With regard to the relation between thv^

» Comp. Soz. iii. 20 ; and see Dictionabv of CHRrsxiAW

j

AsiKjuiTiES, an. Doxology. In Neale'a Antiock, pref
j
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ersons, Basil maintained that the procession is

sential and eternal (Be Sp. S. 16, 18 ; Horn, in

s. xxsii.) ; that the relation of the Spirit to the

9P corresponds with the relation of the Son to

le Father {ais €xe« i vlos -rphs rby -rarepa.

Wot vpbs rhp v'lby rh wevfia) ; that He is the

pirit of the Son, and manifested through the

)n {Sia uiov Kt<pTiyivai : Adt. Eunom. t.) ; that

!e depends on the Son (rov viov ^pntrat), yet is

nited to the Father as the principle from which

le proceeds (Ep. 38). Hence our way of

pproach to God ii in the Spirit through the Son

:

! he who lays hold of the furthest link of a

lain draws the whole towards him, so he who
ttracts to himself the Holy Ghost, attracts

[so the Son and the Father. Thus, whilst on

ar part we advance from the Spirit through

le Son to the Father, the life of God proceeds

I an opposite order : tj ipvaiidi ayiS-nis icai &

xra ipvaiv ayicurfihs teal rb fiaffiXiKhv a^icoua ik

arphs S t a rov fio y oyey ov s ext ro
yevixa St^xct {Be Sp. S. 18). In some

aise, therefore, the Spirit is through the Son,

ot however in the manner suggested by Origen

i6. 29), still less after the Eunomian conception,

astly, with regard to the work of the Holy
pirit, St. Basil held a general operation on all

reated things, a particular operation on all

ood men (irdvTa (ity irKupovy ry Svydfifi, fiSyois

e hv ueOfKrhy to7s a^ioit. Be Sp. S. 9), and

special presence vouchsafed to all the baptized.

Ithough unworthy (ib. 16). The fullest mani-

sstation of the Holy Ghost is reserved for

he future life (tw SiKcduy arre<p<wos fi rov

vevfiaroi iari xt'P**)' when the lost will be

inally cut off from His help and grace (i&. infra).

St. Basil's brother, Gregory of Nyssa, strikes

ut a bolder path. Starting with a careful dis-

rimination of the terms ovvia and vKicrraais—
he former is explained as = r^ inroKtiueyov

;

he latter as a ffvySpo/jLii ruy vepi eKCurroy

haiudToiy—he proceeds to argue that since the

lature of God is simple and indivisible, the

elation of the oiktIu to the vKoariatis in God
nust be one of SiaKpuris <rvvi\fiii(vr\ and ffuyd<(>eta

MKeKpifjLfyrj. Between the hypostases he finds,

a the first place, a twofold division into (1) the
irinciple (2) the derived ; the second head snb-

livides itself into (a) the immediately, (6) the
nediately derived (Migne, Patr. Gr. xlv. 134) ;

has:
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TO aiTuty

ottos

1 TootriaTDv

TO s-povcxwf tK Tov wpnirrmi= o vtos

rb Sta TOV wfiotnxSt cic tov -mpimn
= to aycoc irvfv/xa.

Hence, although the Holy Spirit proceeds

oetemally with the generation of the Son (rh rr.

TVfiTopofxaprovy r^ Kdy^), He is, nevertheless,

•/ the Father in such wise that He b also

"hrough the Son ; for otherwise He would be
I second Son (rrjs rov vtov fitciTtlas ain^
rh fiovoyeyis <f>v\aTrov<nis'). In this sense,

therefore, i.e. having regard to the " principle
"

)f Godhead (Kara rhy ttjs olrlas \6yoy), the

«. xlv. an inscripUon is given, which nm* : Sofa warpi
tax vita «ttt iyiif ntiifian. Thia inscription is dated
V9. St. Basil was consecrated A.». 370, and his treatise de
^ritu Sancto, in which be defends the cooglorificatioa
>t the Spirit, belongs perbapa to the year 374-6.

Spirit may be conceived of as posterior to the

Son, although in fact neither is prior or posterior

to the other, since the life of God is not condi-

tioned by time. In a solitary passage which is

found only in a few MSS., but those (it is right

to add) of great age, Gregory of Kyssa speaks of

the Spirit as from the Son (« rov vlov. Be Orat.

Bomin. iii.). If the words are genuine, they

must be interpreted by the language which he

usually holds upon the subject, Le., as equivalent

to ix SiaSoafws 5ta rod fieaov (Adv. JJarceil. 6)
—in other words, as = €k tov rarpits Sia rod
viov.

St. Gregory of Nazianzus treated the doctrine

of the Holy Spirit in a more popular and practical

way. On his promotion to the see of Constanti-

nople he found the wildest chaos of opinions

prevalent in that city upon the subject : ol fiir

iyfpyeioy rovro [sc. rh Eyioy Tvfvfxa] inciXafioy,

ol 8e KTifffiti, ol Sf 0f6v ol 5e oiiK iyyt»(TC»

drirepov Tovruv ouSoI t^s ypcupr)s (Or. Th. v. h).

When he proceeded to preach the Deity of the

Holy Ghost he was in danger of being stoned in

the streets as " a setter forth of strange gods."

He met the opposition of the Pneumatomachi by
the plainest statements of the Catholic doctrine.
" Is the Spirit God ? " he asks in one of his

sermons. "Tes. But is He consfabstantial ?

Yes, if He is God." He appealed both to

Scripture and to the experience of the Christian

life. " If the Spirit is not to be adored, how
can He deify me (ipue Beol) in baptism ? From
the Spirit comes our new birth, from the new
birth our new life, and from the new life our
knowledge of the dignity of Him from whom it

is derived." But why had the doctrine of the

Spirit's Godhead been so little dwelt upon in

earlier times ? He answers that it came last in

the order of the Divine revelation. The Old
Testament revealed the Father, in the New the

Son was manifested ; each truth had to be firmly

established in the minds of men before the next

could foUow. The Deity of the Holy Ghost was
one of those truths which the Church could not

bear at first, but which she is now learning from
the Divine Comforter Himself (ib. 26, 27). On
the doctrine of the procession, as we might have
expected, St. Gregory speaks less decidedly. He
deems it enough to know that the Holy Ghost is

not begotten but proceeding (-wpoXhy iKropfvrus,

Or. in S. luminciy, and that procession (ri

imrf/it^is) is His distinctive property (rh YSiov),

which involves at once His personality and His

essential Deity (Or. Th. v. 7, 8>
One more witness may complete the testimony

of the Eastern church of the 4th century. St.

Ephraem of Edessa (ob. 375), who represents the

East Syrian or Mesopotamian chorch, teaches

that the Father " produced the Holy Ghost out

of His own substance, neither before nor after the

Word, bnt together with Him, seeing that the

Godhead of the Holy Trinity is coeternal

"

(0pp., 1. 127> He interprets Gen. i. 2, of the

Holy Ghost, ' the Spirit of God the Father, from
whom He proceeds timelessly, with whom and
with His only begotten Son He is equal in

essence and power " (Assemani, B&l. Orient, i. 65).

The Holy Ghost, he says, " is mingled " with the

waters of baptism and "blended* with the

bread of the Eucharist (Rhythms, 40, Oxf. tr.

p. 235); the greatest of angels are tanght by His

inspirations (ib. 5, p. 120). Bat specalutions on
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this doctrine are to be shunned by the devout.
" Love the brooding of the Holy Spirit, and

approach not to pry into Him. The Father,

the Son, and the Holy Ghost by their names

are comprehended ; be not curious about their

subsistencies .... what blendeth their dis-

tinctions, what distinguisheth their blessed

estates." (2nd Rhythm, cone. Faith, p. 400 sq.) •

Even in the West theological thought had

been active upon this subject during the 4th

century. Two Galilean bishops, both from

Aquitaine, led the way. Phoebadius of Agen,

writing Against the Arians about 358, touches

lightly upon the questions which were then just

coming into view. *' If any man takes offence at

our doctrine of the Son, let him know that we
hold the Spirit to be of God (de Deo), distinct in

Person (alius) from the Son, as the Son is from

the Father." A year or two years later the

greater St. Hilary of Poitiers put the finishing

stroke to his treatise On the Trinity. His treat-

ment of the doctrine of the Holy Spirit shews

how reluctantly Catholic writers of this period

were forced into a minute examination of the

mystery of the Spirit's Being. " There should

be no need," he says, " to speak at length of the

Holy Spirit; and yet since some are ignorant

we cannot hold our peace. The Spirit, as to

His origin, is of the Father and the Son ([de]

Patre et Filio auctoribus confitendus est). If

the Arians insist on asking such questions as.

Through whom is He ? for what end ? of what
nature ? we can only reply with Apostles and

Prophets, He is through (per) Him through

whom are all things [= the Son, of. De Trin. ii. 1],

and from (ex) Him from whom are all things

[= the Father, tJ.]." In answer to the inquiry

whether the Spirit is from the Father or from

the Son (utrum ex Patre an ex Filio), Hilary

refers to St. John xv. 12 sq. It is clear, he

argues, that the Spirit receives from the Son,

and so from the Father also, so that He may be

said " accipere ex utroque " (De Trin. viii. 20
;

cf. Op. Hist. Fragm. ii. 31); but he does not decide

whether accipere =procedcre, nor does he venture

to speak of a procession of the Spirit from the

Father and the Son. His own phrase is ex Patre

per Filium (xii. 53, 57). With regard to the

operations of the Third Person, Hilary holds that

the Holy Spirit comes to us first in baptism

(initia Spiritus Sancti, Tract, in Ps. Ixiv.). The
Spirit's work is that of an Advocate, and His

advocacy is exerted in enabling our feeble powers

to grasp and believe the Incarnation (De Trin.

vi. 35). We have natural capacities for under-

standing revelation ; we have eyes to see the

truth ; but eyes are not light ; we must be

enlightened by the Holy Ghost, or our eyes let

in only darkness. Lastly, the work of the Spirit

in us requires the co-operation of our own wills :

" in tantum datur in quantum quis volet sumere

;

in tantum residet in quantum quis volet pro-

mereri."

About 365 the African rhetorician Marius

Victorinus published at Rome a treatise On the

• Cf. Haase de S. Ephr. theologia, p. 22 sq. : « de
quaestione utmm Spiritus a Patre solo prodeat ....
nondum certe quidquam apud Ephraemum invenimas.

Omnibus locis quibus E. de Splritu agit, ei tertiam Trlni-

tatis personam trtbuit, neque Patri neqne Filio subordl-

natum."
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Trinity, against Arius. His work presents ;

marked contrast to the calm and judicial style o

St. Hilary ; but the following accords wit!

Hilary's view of the procession :
—" We confes

also the Holy Ghost as having all things Iron

(ex) God the Father, the Word (that is, Jesu
Christ) delivering to Him all things that Chris
hath from (a) the Father." Victorinus is per
haps the first of Latin writers to call the Spin
the " Bond " (connexio, complexio) of the Fathe
and the Son (De Trin. Hymn. 3). But much o

his language is obscure, if not unsound, and th

piety of the writer is more conspicuous than hi

power as a theologian. A far more importan
contributor to the western literature on this sub
ject is St. Ambrose, bishop of Milan, whose D
Spiritu Sancto, written in the year of the secont

Council, is in fact the earliest Latin monograpl
upon the doctrine of the Spirit. His treatmen
of the doctrine is not original ; for use is mad
of materials gathered from Athanasius, Didymus
Basil, and Gregory of Nyssa (Migne, Patr. Lat
xvi. 730) ; the arrangement, however, is due to St

Ambrose, and much of the vigour of the thought
Objections are answered seriatim ; and the argu
ments for the Deity of the Holy Spirit ar
arranged with remarkable skill and power. Thi

Holy Ghost is shewn to be Very God, inasmuci
as He (1) is impeccable, (2) has power to forgiv

sin, (3) has power to create, (4) is a proper ob
ject of Divine worship. Ambrose uses the wore

procedere to express the Spirit's temporal mis
sion, and in this sense does not scruple to speal

of a procession of the Spirit from the Incarnati

Son. " Not as though the Spirit were sent or pro
ceeded from a place, when Heproceeds from (ex

the Son. ... In proceeding from (a) the Fathei

and the Son, the Spirit is not separated from thi

Father or from the Son " (De Sp. S. i. 11). Thi

Son is " the Fountain of the Holy Spirit, who ii

with God " (i"6. i. 15). The doctrine of ai

eternal procession from the Son is not expressly

taught by St. Ambrose, but it certainly seems t<

underlie such a temporal procession as he main
tains. Moreover he regards the " receiving

from " the Son as parallel to " proceeding

from " the Father (De Sp. S. ii. 11), whilst ii

his later commentary on St. Luke (c. viii.) h(

incidentally speaks of the essential goodnes;

which the Son receives from the Father as com-

municated by the Son to the Holy Ghost.

St. Augustine, the spiritual son of St. Ambrose
completed the development in the Latin churcl

of the procession-dogma. In the year 39.'

Augustine, then a presbyter of the church o

Hippo, was summoned by the great Africai

synod of that year to deliver a dogmatic dis

course, which is preserved among his writing

under the title De Fide et Symbolo. In approachini

the doctrine of the Holy Ghost, he warned th

synod that this subject had not yet been full;

investigated by the church (De F. et S. c. 9

" de Spiritu Sancto autem nondum tam copies

ac diligenter disputatum est "). Already, how
ever, certain landmarks had been fixed. Th
Spirit is the gift of God, but in His natur
He is not inferior to the Giver. He is no
begotten either of the Father or of the Son, no
is he ingenerate, in the sense of having no prin

cipium, bat owes His i Being to the Fathei
Less certain is the view which regards Him a

the mutual Love of the Father and the Son. Th
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essential trnth is that He is God, one in nature

witti the Father and the Son, although in Person

distinct. In a sermon preached about the same

time to catechumens, Augustine says :
—" We

believe in the Holy Ghost, who proceeds from

the Father, yet is not the Son ; who abides in

the Son, yet is not the Father of the Son ; who
receives from the Son, yet is not the Son of the

Son, but the Spirit ofthe Father and of the Son
;

the Holy Spirit, who is Himself God." When at

a later period of his life the systematic mind of

the great Doctor began to desiderate a fuller

doctrine of the Spirit, he started from the same
basis—" The one Spirit is the Spirit of Both "

(" non sunt eis singulis singuli, sed unus am-
borum est " De Civ. Dei, xiii. 24, § 3). The next

step is gained in the De Trinitate, which was in

its author's hands for nearly twenty years, but

first appeared in its present form subsequently

to the year 415. In this treatise, after pointing

out the connesion between procession and mission

(" mitti est cognosci quod ab eo procedat),

Augustine distinctly says, " We cannot [in the

face of John sx. 22] affirm that the Spirit does

not proceed also from the Son " (ir. 20). Next,

in order to guard the fiovapxiot, he holds that

as the Father is the principium of the Son, the

Father and the Son are the One principium ofthe

Holy Ghost (v. 14). Nevertheless there is this

diflference between the procession of the Spirit

from the Father and His procession from the

Son ; from the Father he proceeds principaliter,

from the Son, by virtue of the Father's eternal

gift and generation :—" Filius de Patre natus est,

et Sp. S. de Patre principaliter, et, ipso sine ullo

temporis intervallo dante, communiterde ntroque

procedit " (xv. 25). As if anticipating the objec-

tion of the later Eastern church, Augustine con-

tinues, We have no right to infer from
John XV. 26 that a procession from the Son is

excluded : " sic ait de Patre procedit ut non
diceret de me nam procedit "

( Tract, in S. Jo-

ann. icix. 6, 7 ; cf. C. Maxim, ii. 14). Further,

he is careful to strengthen his position by
applying the doctrine of the procession to a

mystical and devotional purpK>se, which won for

it a ready acceptance by the preachers and the

faithful of the Western church. To St. Augus-
tine in great part is due the working out of

the view already mentioned, which regards the

Holy Ghost as the essential Love of the Father
and the Son, the consubstantial coeternal

Communion, the Unity, Charity, Sanctity,

I

which belongs to Both, proceeds from Both, and
' knits Each to the Other in the endless ebb

!
and flow of the Divine Life (^De Trin. vi. 5

;

i XV. 20).

I

On the work of the Holy Spirit, Augustine is

( equally full, though his teaching on this subject

has less of dogmatic interest. As he brought
oat the Deity and procession of the Spirit against

the attacks of Arianism, so against Pelagiairism,

hich was a virtual denial of the Spirit's office

(cf. Pearson, art. viii.), he maintained the neces-

•Hy of His preventing and co-operating grace.

This is not the place to enter upon the history

of the Pelagian heresy, but the following canons

^the Council of Orange (529) shew at once the

bearing of that controversy on the doctrine of

the Holy Ghost, and the answer which the

I Western church, as led by St. Augustine, rc-

I turned to the Pelagian and semi-Pelagian views

:

—" Si quis ut a peccato purgemur voluntateni

nostram Deum expectare contendit, non autem
ut etiam purgari velimus per sancti Spiritus

infusionem et operationem in nos fieri confitetur,

resistit ipsi Spiritui Sancto [Prov. xix. 21,
Philipp. ii. 13]." " Si quis sicut augmentum,
ita etiam initium fidei ip^umque credulitatis

affectum, quo in eum credimns qui justificat

impium et ad generationem sacri baptismatis

pervenimus, non per gratiae donum, id est, per
inspirationem Spiritus Sancti . . . sed naturaliter

nobis inesse dicit, apostolicis dogmatibus adver-

sarius approbatur " (Cone. Araus. ii. Can. iv. v.

;

comp. also vi., vii., xvii.).

In the East St. Augustine's contemporary,
Theodore of Mopsuestia (circ. 394—328), was
meantime handling the doctrine of the Holy
Ghost in a manner peculiar to himself. In

Theodore's extant writings the following ideas

upon the subject continually appear : (1) The
Holy Spirit was not revealed under the old

dispensation as a distinct Person in the God-
head (CoOTOT. in Agg., c. ii. ; Migne, livi. 484—5,
especially these words :

—

r] iraAaia 5e (ws f<pTjv')

Tyevfia &yiov 4v ISiq) icpoa<irK(f) Koi inroffTarti iSia

K(x<'>pi<^f-ivai TOvBeov ovKi]iriaTaTO' trvtv/ua 5e

aytov fKaXet, fjroi xyfvfj.a fleoC, Ti]V X^P^" f^v^ou

^ rijv ixiffTaffiav fi Ti]v KriSffioflav, /c.t.A..).' But
this remark is extended to the Son (infra, Migne^
501). (2) The Spirit was not given before the
Ascension ; hence the insufflation recorded in

John XX. 22 was merely prospective, and our
Lord's Xd^ere iryfvfia aywv is equivalent to

Xi\ft}^«f6e XV. iy. (3) The special office of the

Holy Spirit is that of the Giver of Life (fragm. on
Rom. viii. 2, ttJs adavarov ^uiris irapeKTiK6v), by
whom the Lord was raised from the dead, and
whom in baptism we receive as the earnest and
pledge of our own resurrection, and of our per-

fection, which is hereafter to be wrought out by
His agency. This view is sometimes carried to

the extent of throwing into the shade the pre-

sent ethical operations of the Spirit. Thus iv

Kvtvuari (Rom. viii. 2) is explained as meaning
simply iv iXiriSi rrjs adcwcurlas (Migne, 882),

(4) Theodore's doctrine of the Incarnation leads

him to dwell at unusual length on the operation

of the Spirit upon the Man Christ. The JIan as-

sumed by the Word

—

6 XTi<p0(ls—was accounted

worthy to be inhabited by the Holy Spirit in a
manner altogether unique (ii^i<i0Ti yovv kou. rris

rod TVfVfjiaTos ivoiKi}<r(us wp&ros Topa rovs

Xoiirovs av6p<l>rovs koI ii^tii&tt ravTifs ovx i^^oitft

To7s Xoi-rois). To other men belongs a fifpiidi

fifTovala of the Spirit ; He received the whole
(airav rd wyfvfia). By the Holy Spirit the Man
was formed of the substance of the Virgin to be

the Temple of the Eternal Word. By the Holy
Spirit the same Man, on account of His singular

merits, received at his baptism an adoption, rege-

neration, and unction peculiarly His own (Migne,

980-1, 998, 1018). By the Holy Spirit the

miracles of Christ were wrought. His foreknow-

* Theodore, however, did not deny th«t the O. T.

writers were inspired by the Holy Spirit ; cf. Migne, 401

:

riit airrrif rou oyiou wrtviiarot oi T« waXax fitrtixor Kal

ot T^ 1-^9 icaiinjt 2ca9i7inrc vmjperovfKroc fivoniptai. But

bU method of interpreting Scripture, etipecUUy the Me*-

slMiic portioDS of the prophetic books, led to hU being

aocused of " derogating from the glory of the • Holy
Gbvet" (( eontius Byzant tp. Migne, Uzxri 1366).
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ledge of future events imparted, and His perfect

sanctity attained (Sachau, Fragm. Syr. pp. 65,

QQ). Our participation in the Spirit depends
upon our incorporation into the Man on whom
the fulness of the Spirit was thus outpoured (on
Eph. i. 23 :

" Corpus eius sumus omnes nos qui
credimus, similitudine naturae participationem
suscipientes gratiae Spiritus illius qui in eo

factus est .... illam participationem perce-

pimus quae apud eum est "). (5) Theodore's
comment on St. John xv. 26 is explicit in favour
of the doctrine of an essential procession of the
Spirit from the Father : 4^ avTrjs rod irarphs rrjs

oucrias ex*' '''^'' vwap^iv' tl yap fi^ (pvffiKiiv (Kfldef

vpSoSov eKeytv 5ta tov ' eKiroptvirai,' aWa ttji'

&Trotrro\riy i^wBev yivofiiv-qv, inropov irepl rivos
\fyet, K.T.K. This property (ISikSv ti) of pro-
ceeding distinguishes the Divine Spirit from
created angels, who are simply the ministers and
messengers of the Deity. The ecthesis which
bears Theodore's name, and asserts his views,
whilst laying stress on the essential Deity, dis-

tinct personality, and eternal pi'ocession of the
Spirit, seems for the first time to strike the note
of opposition to the dogma of the Spirit's eternal

derivation through the Son (oUre vihv yofjil^ofxev,

oijTf Sia TOV vtov t^v Sirap^tv fl\7i<p6s) ; although
it may be doubted whether in this clause the
belief is already in view.

In the year which followed Theodore's death,
Alexandria and the West became acquainted,
through the preaching of Nestorius, with the
views of the Antiochene school upon the Incar-
nation and the doctrine of the Spirit. On the
latter point, although it came into sight only in

an incidental manner, issue was at once joined
by Cyril, in the ninth of his famous anathema-
tisms : ft rts (prjaly rhv (va Kvptov 'Irjcrovv

Xpiffrhv So^d^fcrdat irapa, rod irvfvfMaros, us
aWoTpicf, Svvd/J.«L rjj iSi(f avrov xpa/fxevou Kal
irap' avTov \afi6vra rb ivfpytiv tvvaffdai Kara
KvfvfjLaToiv aKaddprvv koI rh ir\7)povv els

avdpciirovs ras Beoar\fxeias, Kal oiixl St; fxaWov
tStov avrov rb 7rvfv/j,d (jyr)(7iv. Si' ou koX iv-

TipyTia-ev riii 6fO(n)fifias' avdde/jia <t<Tru. In
Theodoret's reply to these anathematisms, this

assertion of Cyril that the Spirit is the Son's
" very own " was challenged as blasphemous, if

it implied more than His consubstantiality with
the Son and procession from the Father : tSiov
Si rb irvivfiu rov viov, el fiev ws d/xocpves

Ka\ 4k irarpos iKiropeuSfievoy e(p7], ffvvofioXo-

yi)(Tonev Kal Ins ei/aefir} Se^SfieOa rrjv ipasviiv'

t» 5« u>s f| vlov f) Si viov rijv virap^iv exor,
cor fi\d<T<f>-q/xov rovro /cal ios Svtraefies airop-

plyf/ontv.'^ In the following year (431) the
thii-d oecumenical council approved Cyril's letter

which contained the anathema, without noticing

Theodoret's objection. Cyril had appended an
explanation, which looked very much like a
direct assertion of the Spirit's derivation from the
Son (iSiov extovrb 4^ aiirov Kal oixrioiiSws 4iJ,ire-

<pvKbs cvr^ rcvevfxa &yioy), and this, too, passed
the council ; whilst, on the other hand, it con-
demned the Theodorean creed already mentioned,
in which a Swap^ts Sia rod vlov was denied. But
here the controversy ended for the time. St. Cyril,
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however, after the council, continued to speak of

the Spirit as e| vlov (irap' vlov, Si' vlov"), and his

doctrine of the procession seems to have been
substantially one with St. Augustine's. Thus
he says that the Son " gives the Spirit out of

his own fulness " (arfc. Nest. iv. 1), and according

to the law of His nature (jirap' ainov Kara
(pvcriv icpoxe6p.evov (in S. Joann. i. 33), and
that the Spirit is thus " shed forth essentially

from both [the Father and the Son], or, in other

words, from the Father through the Son

"

(oixriwSuis 4^ h.fJKpo'iv, fjyovy 4k irarpbs Si' vlov,

irpoxe6fj.evov). St. Cyril lays stress on the prac-

tical ettects of this view of the relation which
the Spirit bears to our Lord. Since He is the

very Spiiit of Christ, Christ dwells by Him in

the faithful (ffxeTj/cr; evoiKficris, evwcris) who are

united to the Lord and to the rest of His body,

with which, through the Spirit, they become
concorporate (triJo-ffto/toj) in the Holy Eucharist

(^ado. A'est. iv. 5).

It is remarkable that in the far East the lan-

guage of St. Cyril upon the Spirit's relation to

the Son had been anticipated before the rise of

Nestorianism. In 410 the council of Seleucia

(Mesopotamia), which was presided over by two
bishops since numbered among the saints, St.

Isaac and St. Maruthas, and which was afterwards

acknowledged as authoritative by Jacobites and
Nestorians alike—put forth an exposition of faith

containing the words, " We confess the living

Holy Spirit, the living Paraclete, who is from

the Father and the Son ();-^0 )^J ^>)
in one Trinity." The Armenian version of the
homilies of Severianus, bishop of Gabala, who
died early in the 5th century, represents him as
having taught indifferently that the Spirit pro-
ceeds from the Father, and that He proceeds
from the essence of the Father and of the Son
(Aucher, pp. 15, 17). After the rise of Nesto-
rianism, the latter view was naturally more pre-

valent among Jacobites than among Nestorians.
In the Jacobite liturgies the Holy Spirit is repeat-

j

edly said not only to proceed from the Father but
j

to "receive" or "receive substantially" from
the Son. The Nestorian liturgies on the other
hand refer in a pointed way to the procession
from the Father, without alluding to the rela-

tion which the Spirit bears to the Son ; e.g., the
liturgy of Theodore says, " We confess the Holy

j

Ghost of the glorious essence of Thy Godhead, i

who proceeds forth from Thee, O Father, and!
with Thee and with Thine Only-begotten Sonj
is praised, worshipped, and revered by all." "

in the West, the 5th century, besides pro-
ducing the writings of St. Augustine, was fruit-

ful in dogmatic treatises which bore more oi

less directly upon the doctrine of the Holy,
Ghost. Two Western treatises deal exclusively

with the subject—the De Spiritus Sancti Foten-
tia of Nicetas of Aquileia, and a work of Pas-
chasius, the Roman deacon, who died A.D. 512.

From the African church about the same time
proceeded twelve books On the Trinity by Vigi-

lius, bishop of Thapsus, and more than one work,
on the same subject by Augustine's devotedj

" Theodoret seems to have dreaded lest the language On the whole question of the relation of the Orient*
of St. Cyril might lead to the heresy of the Pneuruato- ! chim:hes to this controversy, see Or. Pusey On the Clantt
machi; whilst St. Cyril, on the other hand, regarded it as

|

&c. p. 150 sq. ; Van der Moeren, de Proceit. Sp. S. pp'
a necessary safeguard ag&inst Nestorianism.

|
132-142 ; and the remarks of Assemani and BenaudoU
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rollower Fulgentius, bishop of the neighbour-

ng see of Ruspe. Of these writers, Nicetas is

:ontent to teach in firm and vigorous language
;he Deitv of the Holy Ghost ; with regard to

His procession he merely says, " Sufficit fidelibus

scire quia Filius quidem genitns est, Spiritus

lutem de Patre procedens est ; et ipsis utaraur

rerbis quibus uti divina Scriptura nos voluit "

;

idding, " Cuius processio aut qualis aut quanta
lit nulli conceditur scire " (Migne, Patr. Lat. lii.

So6). But the bishop of remote and half-Eastern

A.quileia stands alone in this reserve. Before

the year 450 we find the first great preacher

>f the Roman church, St. Leo, teaching that

the Holy Spirit is the Spirit of the Father and
)f the Son, not as though He were their creature,

but as deriving His eternal existence from that

which is the Father and the Son (sempiteme es

30 quod est Pater Filiusque subsistens) ; that

)ur Lord's words, "He shall receive of Mine"
imply that "the Son, of the Father's gift, gives

to the Spirit that which the Spirit receives
"

[Serm. 65, 66 ; Migne, liv. 402-4). The Gallican

»nd African churches—the former, in spite of

the semi-Pelagianism which placed many of its

teachers in antagonism to St. Augustine—held

this view with even greater distinctness. Thus
Gennadius of Marseilles, writing early in the

second half of the 5th century, begins his manual
' On the Doctrine of the Church ' with the words
"Credimus unum esse Deum, Patrem et Filium
et Spiritum Sanctum; Patrem eo quod Filium
habeat, Filium eo quod Patrem habeat, Spiritum
Sanctum eo quod sit ex Patre Filioque procedens."

rhe Holy Spirit, he continues, is not begotten, for

He is not Son ; nor is He ingenerate, for He is

not Father ; nor made, for He is not from {ex)

nothing, but He is God, proceeding from (ex) God
the Father and God the Son. Another Gallican
priest of this century, Julianns Pomerius, re-

gards the doctrine of the Filioque as an elemen-
tary truth which should be taught to the laity

;

" as to the Holy Spirit, we ought to instruct
them how He proceeds from the Father and the
Son. and cannot be called either generate or ingen-
erate." Avitus, archbishop of Vienne (o6. 523)
goes so far as to assert that this view of the
procession was already included in the rule of
the Catholic Faith (Migne, lis. 385-6). In
North Africa, about the same time, Vigilius
declares that it is the property of the Holy
Ghost to proceed from the Father and the Son

;

whilst Fulgentius treats this view of the pro-
cession as imperative :

" firmissime tene et nul-
latenus dubites eundem Spiritum Sanctum, qui
Patris et Filii unus Spiritus est, de Patre et
Filio procedere ; de Filio quoque procedere
Spiritum Sanctum prophetica atque apostolica
|iobis doctrina commendat."

I

One thing only was still wanting to secure for

I he Angustinian doctrine of the procession a
lasting place in the traditions of the Western
Dhnrch. It had not yet been incorporated into
my generally accepted creed. To the Church of
Jpain it was reserved to gain for it this crowning
lonour. Two causes co-operated to render the
»panish clergy painfully alive to the importance
>f a fuller symbolical statement of the Catholic
loctrine. Priscillianism disturbed the peace of
;he Church in Spain, from the end of the 4th
*ntnry to the end of the 6th ; and^ amongst
ts other errors Priscillianism revived the Sabel-
CHRIST. BIOOR.—VOL. III.
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lian view of the Trinity (Aug. c. Priscill. 4),

and, as it seems, confounded the Persons of the
Son and the Spirit (Oros. Comrn. ad Aufj. 2).

Further, at the beginning of the 5th century,

the invasion of the Visigoths brought in a
deluge of the worst form of Arianism, including

the Eunomian doctrine of the creation of the

Spirit by the Son. These attacks upon the truth

compelled the Spanish Church to foi-mulate her
faith in a series of confessions which abound in

the most precise dogmatism upon the doctrine

of the Holy Trinity. The series opens with a
" Rule of the Catholic Faith against all heresies,

and especially against the Priscillianists." It is

framed on the creed of Nicaea, with expansions

necessary for meeting new heresies. " We be-

lieve "—the bishops of Spain and Portugal pro-

fess—"in One God, Father, Son, and Holy Ghost

—

one Trinity of Divine Essence. . . The Spli-it is

neither the Father nor the Son, but proceeding

from the Father and tlie Son. The Father is

unbegotten, the Son begotten, the Paraclete not

Degotten, but proceeding from the Father and
the Son." This faith,, although placed in the
Concilia under the year 400, probably belongs to

the synod or synods of 447, held on the recom-
mendation of pope Leo, whose own letter to

Turibius on the subject of this council inciden-

tally asserts the procession of the Spirit " from
Both" (Leo, Ep. 15; Migne, liv. 680). The
profession put forth under this high sanction

may have regulated the belief of the Spanish
Church throughout the rest of the period of
Arian ascendency ; but it is not before the
conversion of the Visigoths that the Filioque

reappears in the records of the national synods.

At Toledo, in 589, king Reccared and his sub-
jects made their solemn submission to the
Church, acknowledging the authority of the
first four oecumenical councils and rehearsing
the creeds of Kicaea and Constantinople. In
the second of its capitula. this Spanish council

of 589 ordered that the creed should thence-
forth be recited by the people at mass, just
before the Fater noster ; addmg that the lorm
then to be used must be that of the Eastern
churches, namely, the one prescribed by the
Council of Constantinople. The synod, there-
fore, without doubt imagined that the Latin
creed which it rehearsed was a faithful repre-
sentation of the Greek original.* Yet in this

Toletan version, the article on the Holy Ghost
runs as follows: "Credimus et in Spiritum
Sanctum, dominum et vivificatorem, ex Patre
ET FILIO procedentem." How the words "et
Filio " had found their way into the Latin must
remain matter of conjecture

;
jxvssibly thev

originated in a marginal gloss, itself suggested
by the rule of 447. The insertion might easily

have escaped notice in a creed so little known to
the West as the Constantinopolitan was at this

period. Henceforth, at any rate, the interpo-

lated form excited no suspicion ; and from its

use in the Mozarabic rite, it became the heritage

* A canon of this council condemns the denUI of the
Holy Spirit's procession from the Son equully with the
denial of His deity, as if both these doctrine!) alike were
confessedly parts of the Catholic faith: "quicumqne
Spiritum Sanctum non credit aut non credlJeiit a Patre
et Filio procedere, emnqne non dixeric ooaetemom cne
Patre et Filio et coaequalem, anathema siC

K
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of the laity no less than of the clergy ; no

Spanish priest could celebrate, no Spanish lay-

man assist at the sacrifice without solemnly pro-

fessing his faith in the procession of the Holy

Ghost from the Father and the Son (see Diet, of

Christian Antiq., art. Creed). Nor was it

only in this incidental way that the doctrine

was taught to the Spanish laity. Synod after

synod, subsequent to 589, laid emphasis on

the Western view of the procession of the

Spirit, no doubt on account of the direct anta-

gonism in which this dogma stood to the Ariau

blasphemy as to the creation of the Spirit by

the Son. During the 7th century the subject

was dealt with by five or perhaps six more

Toletan councils, three of which afllrmed the

procession from the Son in words singularly

near to those of the so-cnlled Athanasian

Creed.y The following table will shew the

progress made in these successive confessions of

the Spanish church

:
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Meanwhile a fifth, oecumenical council had

been held at Constantinople in the year 533, at

which Theodore of Mopsuestia's singular view as

to the ifKpvffTjffis of John xx. 22 (v. supra) was
condemned. But the underlying difference

between the Eastern and Western views of the

procession again escaped notice, although at

this time it seems to have been already recog-

nised at Rome/ It was reserved for the next

great Christological controversy to bring to

light a century later the continually increasing

divergence of opinion upon the doctrine of the

Holy Ghost. It appears that pope Martin I.

(649-654), in some document which found its

way to the East, expressed his belief that the

Holy Spirit "proceeds also from the Son," and

that this statement was seized upon by the

Monothelite party at Constantinople as a proof

of the heterodoxy of their papal antagonist (cf.

Migne, Patr. Gr. xci. 133 sq. ; Patr. Lat. cxxix.

577 ; cf. ib. 660). St. Maximus. in a letter to the

Cyprian priest Marinus, defends the language of

the Westerns, among whom he had resided both in

Africa and at Rome. He offers a double apology

for his Latin friends. (1) They had explained

that their Filioque was not meant to represent

the Son as the alria of the Spirit ; that it was,

in fact, virtually equivalent to-p^* Fil'Um (a\A'

Iva rb Si' avTOv irpoXivai 5i]\ct)actiari, /col tovtt? rb

(rvva(pes ttjs ovffias Kal hirapaWaKTov irapanr-fj-

ateatv). (2) The misunderstanding was due in

great part to the difiSculty which the Westerns

encountered in explaining their ideas to the

Greeks ; it was owing to diversity of language

as much as to divergence of belief. That the

Spirit proceeds from the Son was true enough in

one sense of the word, however false in another

(cf. Anastasius Biblioth. /. c, " scilicet et nos et

Graecos edocet secundum quiddam procedere et

secundum quiddam non procedere Spiritum

Sanctum ex Filio").''

In the year 680-1 Monothelitism received its

death-blow at the sixth oecumenical council. But
the doctrine of the Holy Spirit's procession from
the Son did not come before this council; indeed,

this question was perhaps purposely avoided by
the Westerns out of regard for the peace of the

church. Several preparatory synods had been

held in the West ; and it is remarkable that, with
one exception, the confessions of faith which
issued from them had abstained from asserting

the Filioqw.' The Milan synod declared its belief

that the Holy Ghost proceeds from the Person
of the Eternal Father ; the Lateran synod simply
endorsed the Constantinopolitan creed, citing it

in Latin, but without the interpolation.* The

HOLY GHOST 131

• The Roman deacon Rusticos about the middle

of the 6th century wrote : " quidam vero antiqnomm
et hoc proprietatibus adjecenmt, quia sicut Splrltus

cum Patre Filium semplteme non gentdt, sic nee procedit

Spiritus a Filio sIcut a Patre;" adding: "utnun a
Fillo eodem modo quo a Patre procedat, nondum perfecte

satisfactum babeo." Contra Acephalo* (Migne, Patr. Lat.

Ixvll. 1237).
i> St. Maximus himself expressed the mystery in the

oODCtliatory form : <« tou irarpot (nxruDJuf tt,' viow

iKjrofitvoiitvov (Migne, Patr. Gr. xc. 672).

« See «. ^. Migne, Ixxvi. 534, 641, n. 93, and the pro-

fession of faith ascribed to Gregory (Pusey, On the

Clause, &c, p. 93).

* This is the more remarkable, because in the profes-

sion ascribed to Leo 1I„ who was made pope in the year

one local confession which contained the words
" and from the Son " was not produced at Con-
stantinople. It came from England, and was
put forth by a synod held at Hatfield in Sep-
tember, 680, under the presidency of Archbishop
Theodore. The English bishops ended their

summary of the faith with the words, " gloriti-

cantes Deum Patrem sine initio et Filium suum
unigenitum ex Patre generatum ante saecula, et

Spiritum Sanctum procedentem ex Patre et Filio

inenarrabiliter " (Bed. E. E. iv. 17, 18). It can
hardly be supposed that this remarkable asser-

tion of the procession from the Son was due to

the Greek archbishop ; he accepted it, doubtless,

from the lips of the assembled bishops. One of
the Cotton MSS. (Brit. Mus. Cleopatra E. i.)

contains a series of English episcopal professions,

of which no fewer than five, belonging to the
period 798-846, express the same view of the
procession (Haddan and Stubbs, Councils^ iii.).

It seems probable that England had received the
doctrine of the Filioque at her conversion, and
from Augustine himself, the emissary of a pope
whose extant writings shew that he regarded it

as part of the Catholic faith.

The beginning of the 8th century pro-
duced the last great theologian, of the Eastern
Church, St. John of Damascus. He enters with
great care into the doctrine of the procession,

and his language is a fair and well-balanced
exposition of the teaching of the Eastern Church
during her best and purest times. The fol-

lowing are the main lines of his teaching :

—

(1) The Holy Ghost proceeds from the Father
as the atVfo, apxhi or xjt)^, of Godhead {Di
Beet. Sent. i.). (2) He ie not from the Son
m this sense, although. He is the Spirit of
the Son (De FiJe Orth. i, 8> (3) Yet He
proceeds through the Sonj if not from Him
(J&vvafjiis rov irarpoSy tK Trarphs fikv 5i' vlov

Siciropfvofifvn, De F. 0. i. 12) ; the Father is

the 5to Ao'701; irpojSoAeus of the Holy Ghost
{ib. 7).' (4) Further, the. Spirit proceeding
from the Father rests in the Son, and is the image
of the Son as the Son is the image of the Father,
and the agent by whom the Son impresses His
own image on man (16. 13). (5) In the life of

God it is through the Son thuat the Spirit is

united to the- Father (5i' viov r^ Trarpl avv-
a-rr6ixevov). It will be seen that this view of
the procession mediates between the views of
St. Cyril and Theodoret, and represents, in fact,

the mean of Greek church teaching upon the

subject.'

Ten years after the death of St. John of

Damascus the procession of the Holy Ghost
became for the first time a subject of synodical

debate. The controTersy began in the West.
At a Frankish synod held in the year 767 at

Gentilly, near Paris, certain Easterns were
present, envoys very possibly from the emperor
Copronymus to the court of Pepin. The prin-

next after the 6th Council, the procession from the Son
Is distinctly maintained (Migne, ct. 67).

• The eternal procession is here in view ; see Pnsey,

On the ClauK, *c., pp. 99, 100.

' The Old Catholic Conference of Bonn (1875) adopted

the language of St. John of Damaacoa as the basis of

its endeavour to mediate between the Eastern and Western
lews of the Procession. On the poeitlon of this Utost

of the Greek lathers, see Neander, Cti. B. v1. 294-6.

K 2
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cipal matter of debate was the vexed question

of image-cultus ; but other points of difference

cropped up in the course of the discussion

:

" quaestio ventilata inter Graecos et Romanos
de Trinitate et utrum Spiritus Sanctus sicut

procedit a Patre, ita procedit a Filio " (Ado,

Vieno. Ckron. a. dcclxvii."). Apparently nothing

was said as to the interpolation of the creed

;

the fact of the interpolation may have been still

unknown in Gaul.f Nor does the question of

doctrine seem to have been as yet regarded as

of vital importance. At the second Council of

Nicaea, twenty years after the Council of

Gentilly, no direct reference was made to the

subject on -either side. Two steps, however,

were taken, which had an important bearing

on the subsequent history of the controversy.

(1) The Kicene council solemnly rehearsed

the unintexpolated .creed, declaring, '' We sub-

tract nothing, we add nothing, but keep all the

doctrines of the Catholic Church without dimi-

nution." (2) Further, it accepted as orthodox

the profession of the patriarch Tarasius, which
contained the words, Xliare^w . . . els rh

irvevfxa rh ayiov rb Kvpiov Kal ^aovoiovi', rb 4k

Trarphs Si v I o v iKiropiv6fi(vov, It might
have seemed as if East and West having once

sanctioned this formula, a platform had been

found on which their union might have been

permanently established. But events in the West
prevented this hope from being realised.

Within a year after the Council of Grentilly

Pepin had been succeeded by Charles the Great.

Whether on theological or political grounds, or

from mixed motives, Charles readily placed him-

self at the hefxd of the Western divines in

their crusade against the Nicene doctrine of

the image-cultus. The question of the proces-

sion of the Holy Spirit again came to the front

in the course of this controversy. The em-
peror, in his letter to pope Hadrian I., argued

that the Nicene CouncU had compromised its

orthodoxy by accepting the statement of

Tarasius, who had represented the Holy Ghost

as proceeding " non ' ex Patre et Filio,' secundum

Nicaenum Symboluin, sed ' ex Patre per Filiura '

"

—a proof, by the way, of the fact which we
shall presently find confirmed from another

quarter, that at the court of Charles the inter-

polated creed was already in use to the exclu-

sion of the original form. Next, in or about

the year 790, appeared the Libri Carolini, in

which the emperor's protest was followed up by
an elaborate argument against the per Filium,

and a vigorous assertion of the binding force of

the Filioque. Four years later (794) a great

council, at which nearly every branch of the

Western church was represented, assembled at

Frankfort to condemn Adoptionism and the

cultus of images ; and occasion was taken to

reassert in its profession of faith the doctrine

of the Holy Spirit's Procession from the Son.

At Friuli {Forum Julii), in 796, the bishops of

the patriarchate of Aquileia, under their patri-

arch Paulinus, entered upon a formal vindication

of the interpolated creed, which by this time,

« In the Sacramentaries used In France at this period

the Filioque does not appear as part, of the Latin creed.

On the other hand, the doctrine seems to have ah^ady

found place in the Gailican liturgy; see Mone, Lat. u.

Griech, Messen, p. 19,
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no doubt, had begun to draw forth serious re-

monstrances. Finally, in 809, the emperor
summoned a council to meet at Aix for the
express purpose of defending both the doctrine
of the Filioque and the adoption of the words
into the Latin creed. Of the proceedings of

this council only the briefest records remain

;

but a series of documents have survived which
sufficiently explain the occasion upon which it

was assembled, and the results to which it

led. It appears that an open collision between
Easterns and Westerns upon the question of the
interpolated creed had occurred at Bethlehem
on the Christmas Day of SOS.*" A colony of
Frank monks, settled on the Mount of Olives,

had been charged by a Greek with heresy,

and a violent attempt had been made to

eject them from the Church of the Nativity,

where they were keeping the festival. On
inquiry it proved that, amongst other minor
points of difference, they departed from the
Greek rite by reciting the words *' And the Son "

in the creed. In self-defence the Latin monks
appealed to the pope, now Leo III., stating that

their use was derived from the emperor's own
chapel, where they had formerly heard the creed

sung in this form. Leo replied by sending to

Jerusalem a profession of faith in which the

doctrine of the Holy Spirit's procession from
the Father and the Son was distinctly affirmed,

but with no special emphasis, and without allu-

sion to the existence of any controversy upon
the subject. At the same time he forwarded to

Charles the letter of the monks, simply referring

it to the consideration of the emperor. It was
in consequence of this affiiir that the council of

Aix was summoned : with what general result

it would not have been difficult to conjecture,

even if onr knowledge went no further. But
two other documents remain, from which it

appears (1) that Charles addressed to the pope,

in the name of the council, a lengthy argument
in support of the Western doctrine ; and (2)

that on the question of the interpolated creed,

he sent a special mission to Rome to seek the

papal sanction for its continued use. On this

point, however, the pope proved to be resolute.

He ^reed with the German divines in charac-

terising a wilful rejection of the doctrine as

heretical; but he refused to admit the right of

the Western church to add to the words of an

oecumenical confession. The delegates of Charles

pleaded that the excision of the Filioque might

be dangerous to the faith of the simple and un-

learned, who had long been accustomed to hear

the fuller creed sung at mass ; the pope replied

by suggesting that the singing of the creed

should be altogether abandoned until the inter-

polated words had dropped out of the recol-

lection of the laity. Probably it was in con-

sequence of this interview that Leo III. was led

to set up over one of the most sacred spots in

Rome (the Confessio of St. Peter) two silver

shields, on which had been engraved Greek and

Latin copies of the Constantinopolitan creed,

both alike free from the Western addition (Migne,

Patr. Lat, cxix. 635 : cxxviii, 1238 ; cxcii. 552).

The firmness of this pope seems to have preserved

the Roman church for the next two centuries

i The cotincil was held in November 809 ; see MignOi

Patr. Lat. civ. 472. I
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from the liturgical use of the Filuyjue ; it was
not until the year 1014 that the Spanish and

German custom prevailed, and the Latin creed,

now doubtless in the interpolated form, was
chanted at mass in the churches of the Holy

City. Meanwhile, Charles and his successors

appear to have disregarded papal remonstrance.

Sixty years after the conference between Leo

and the delegates of the emperor, the whole

Gallican church, according to Aeneas of Paris,

united every Lord's Day to sing, " Who pro-

ceedeth from the Father and the Son." Even
in the lifetime of Charlemagne a controversial

literature on this subject had made its appear-

ance ; the treatise of Theodulf and that which
is ascribed to Alcuin belong to this reign. The
plague of discord had begun, and before the

close of the century which opened with the

coronation of Charles the Great, East and West
were already embroiled in a strife which has

outlived a thousand years.

The following are among the modem books

which bear upon the subject of this article

:

Petavius, <Ie J'rin. i. 14, ii. 6, 13-15, iii. 7, 8,

vii., viii. 3—7 ; Pearson, On the Creed, art. viii.

;

Suicer, Thes. Eccl. ii. 763 sq., et pass. ; Syivib.

CPtolitaiiuin, c. 14; Leo Allatius, de Ecci. Ocdd. et

Orient, perp. consens. ; Graecia orthodoxa ; Yindi-

oiae Syn. Ephes. ; De Process. Sp. S. enchiridion

;

Natalis Alexander, saec. iv. dissert. 35-37 ; saec. ix.

dissert. 18; Le Quien, dissert. Damasc. i. (Migne,

Patr. Gr. xciv.) G.J. Vossius,d«MJ. Syinbolis; Wal-
chius, Hist. Controfo. de Process. Sp. S. ; Pfaffius,

Hist. Succincta Controv. de Proc. Sp. S. (1751)

;

Proeopowicz, de Proc. Sp. S. (1772) ; J. M. Neale,

History of the Eastern Church, vol. ii. dissert, iii.

(1850); W. Palmer, Dissertations on Subjects

relating to the Orthodox Comnvinion, x. (1853)

;

Pitzipios, PEglise orientate (1855) ; Pichler, Ge-
schichte der kirchlichen Trennung zwischen dem
Orient u. Occident (1864) ; Van der Moeren, de

Proc. Sp. S. (1864) ; Gaume, Traits du S. Esprit

(1864); Hergenrother, Photiiis (1867); two
essays by the writer of this article : On the Early
History of the Doctrine of the Holy Spirit (1873) ;

On the History of tlie Doctrine of the Procession

(1876) ; Pusey, preface to English translation of

St. Cyril on St. John (1875) ; On the Clause "And
the Son" (1876); Sylvester, Anticort auf die in

dem Altkatholischen Schema enthaltene Bemerkung
von dem H. Geiste (^1875) ; Rhossis, iKdeaeis -rpbs

rijv Ifpiw iTvyoSov rrjs iKK\. rrjs 'EWdSos (1874,

1876) ; Committee of Lower House of Convo-
cation on Inter-communion with the Eastern

Orthodox Churches, Report (1876); Langen,

die Trinitarisclte Lehrdifferenz (1876) ; Franze-

lin, Examen doctrinae M. BvUgakow et J. Langen

(1876); Hutchings, The Person and Work of
the Holy Ghost (2nd ed., 1876) ; Hare, Mission

of the Comforter (3rd ed.), 1876; J. Keble,

Proc. Sp. S. (in Studia Sacra), 1877. A useful

index to the Latin Church literature on the

subject will be found in Migne, Patr. Lat. ccxxix.

487-494 ; the indices to Thilo's Biblioth. Patr.

Grace. Dogm. may also be consulted with ad-

vantage. [H. B. S.]

HOMERITE CHURCH AND MAR-
TYRS. [Elesbaan, Ethiopian Chukch,
JOSEPHUS DUNAANUS.]

HOMINICOLAE. 1. A term of reproach

applied to the Catholics by the Apollinarists.

(Facund. pro Defens. Tr. Cap. ix. 3, Migne
Patrol, livii. 750.)

2. Nestorius and followers were so called by
the Catholics (Lib. Diurn. c. ii. 9, Micne,
Patrol: cv. 48.) [T. W. 5.]

HOMOBONUS (1), sub-deacon of the
Roman church, by whom Pelagius I. sent relics

to king Childebert in 556 (Pelag. ep. 9 olim 10
in Patr. Lat. Ixix. 403 B). [C. H.]

HOMOBONUS (2), bishop of Albano. He
was ordained bishop by Gregory the Great (Greg,
Magn. Epist. lib. iii. indict, xi. 11 in Migne,
Ixxvii. 613). He was present at the synods of
595 concerning the service of the pope, the
goods of the church, and other minor matters.
Also at the synod of 601, regulating the affairs

of abbats, and tending to free abbeys from epi-
scopal controL (Mansi, ix. 1228 ; x. 488.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HOMOLUNCH (Omoluxg, Omouxgc), a
Mercian abbat, whose name as witness is attached
to three of the Evesham charters. (Kemble,
C. D. 33, 56, 58.) Of these the first and third
are regai-ded by Kemble as spurious. The first

is undated ; the other two are dated 706. [S.]

HOMONIUS. An ApoUinarist bishop, a letter

addressed to whom by Timotheus, another bishop
of the same sect, is quoted by Leontius Byzan-
tinus (adv. Fraud. ApoUinarist., Migne, Patrol.
Gr. Isxxvi. pt. 2, 1959). "[T. W. D ]

HOMOPHRONIUS, one of the chief mem-
bers of the board of the hospital founded by
St. Basil at Caesarea. During the troubles re-

lating to Sacerdos, the governor of the hospital,

after the death of Basil, Homophronius wrote to
invite Gregory Nazianzen to some festal gather-
ing in the institution. Gregory, in his reply,

expresses his regret that the state of his hciilth

prevents his coming, and sends a message of en-
couragement and counsel to Sacerdos. (Greg.
Xaz. Epist. 237.) [E. V.]

HOMOUSIANI. A term of reproach applied
by the Arians to the Catholics. {Collat. Awj. c.

I'acent. ; Augustin. Op. Migne, Patrol, xxxiii.

1157, 1161; Fulgent, contr. Fastidios. cap. 1,

Migne, u. s. Ixv. 509 ; adv. Pintam. ib. 709 ; Vict.
Vitens. de Persecut. Vandal, iv. 2, Migne, u. s.

Iviii. 238.) [T. W. D.]

HOMOUSIOS, HOMOEUSIOS (duooifftos,

b/ioiovaios). The tbrmation of these woi-ds may
be compaied with that of dfio^ios and dfioi6$ios,

dfioeiS^i and SnotfiSiis or ifioiotiS-ljs, ifjLoyydfuuy,

and dfioioyvdfiuy. But ifioovaioi is to be dis-

tinguished from ravroovffios (see Epiphan.
Haeres. Ixxv. § 7, torn. ii. p. 528, Migne), thus

Sfiotoiaios would connote similarity in essence :

SfwoiKTios union in essence : ravroovatoi identity

in essence. But much of the difficulty in the

use and reception of the word homousics arose

from the fact that the word ovaria was itself

used freely in the writings of controversialists,

before there was a general assent as to its meaning

:

the difficulties arising from the uncertain usiiges

of ot/ffia and vxoaraais in the earlier times are

well known.
I. The word S/tooiKrios ocean fonr times in
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Ii'enacus, all in book i. chap. v. (§§ 1, 5, G). For

its application to our Lord, Bishop Bull (^Def.

Fid. ^'ic. ii. 1, 2), and, after him. Dr. Newman
(^Arians, part i. chap. ii. § 4) have referred to

the author of the Poemander (i.e. to the so-called

Hermes Trismegistus) ns using it in most ancient

times, " in the beginning of the 2nd century
"

S/xoovffios yap ^v. The book is now deemed to

be of the 4th century. Pamphilus the martyr
is quoted as maintaining that Origen expressly

said that the Son is homousios with the Father,

but the words are not found in any extant

writing. Tertullian (in a passage wherein his

language can scarcely be upheld) states, "Hunc
ex Deo prolatum didicimus et prolatione gene-

ratum et idcii'co filium Dei et Deum dictum
ex unitate substantiae " (Apol. xxi.). So Aijainst

Praxeas, cap. ii. " Tres sunt, non statu sed

gradu : nee substantia sed forma : nee potestate

sed specie. Unius autem substantiae et unius

status et unius potestatis quia unus Deus."

It would seem that in the time of Paul of

Samosata (bishop of Antioch, a.d. 260, deposed

269) the term ofxoovjios had been generally

applied by the orthodox to the Son of God. The
opinions of Paul are clouded with the haze with
which he succeeded in surrounding them ; two
synods in succession failed in eliciting from his

writings such formulae as he would acknowledge
to represent his teaching, and a skilful logician

was required to argue with him and drive him
into a corner. Bishop Hefele's account (book i.

ch. ii. § 9) is that Paul drew near to the Sabel-

lians on one side, and to Artemon on the other.

He held the unicity or solitariness of God, so

that before the Advent the Logos was the Reason
or Wisdom of Grod, but not a personal Being.

He held that this Logos or Reason came to dwell
in the man Jesus, the son of Mary, not absolutely

or essentially, but qualitatively, and admitting
of degrees more or less. Thus, though he
acknowledged that Jesus was (as the New Testa-

ment distinctly states) the Son of God, yet he
denied that personally, as Son of God, He came
down from heaven. He supported his opinion

by the usage of the word 6fj.oov<rios as applied to

the relations of our Lord to the Father, thus
shewing that the word was then accepted as

a Theological and Christological term. It is

acknowledged that Paul's opponents could not
argue with him, and in fact his reasoning is

dirticult to follow. Athanasius (de Synodis,m
;

Jligne, torn. xxvi. p. 772) states that Paul had
argued that if the Christ had not become God
from being man, He could not be homoousios with
the Father, and so of necessity there must be
three usiae—one presupposed, and the other two
proceeding from it.* On this account it was,
in all probability (says Athanasius), that the

fathers of Antioch rejected the word, and said

that the Christ is not homousios ; for the Son is

not so related to the Father as Paul conceived.

So it would seem that, while Paul denied the

previous existence of the Son of God as such, he
held that after the Resurrection Christ became
God, absorbed, it would seem, in the Deity ; and
he built this last tenet on the reception of the
word homousios. The synod of Antioch, against

the foiiner part of Paul's teaching (that the

» This be describes ((Je S>jnodis,i 51,Migne, xxvi. 784)
as the meaning the " Greeks '' would assign to it.
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Logos before the Incarnation was not a Personal
Being), distinctly asserted that Christ was liefore

He appeared in human flesh. " If Christ is, as
He is, the power of God and the wisdom of God,
He is before all ages ; thus, and as Christ, He is

one and the same thing in essence " ; i.e. (as

we understand it) He is ever essentially the
same. They treated in another way the argu-
ment which Paul built up on the usage
of the word homousios ; they cut the ground
beneath it, and rejected the word. Great
eflbrts have been made to invalidate the wit-
ness to the rejection of the word at Antioch,
but Athanasius, without affirming it, argues on
the hypothesis that it may have taken place, and
Hilary, about 354, speaks of it as a fact.
" Male homousion Samosatenus confessus est

;

sed numquid melius Arii negaverunt ? Octoginta
episcopi olim respuerunt, sed trecenti et decern
octo nuper receperunt." (De Synodis, § 86;
Migne, x. 538.) If the bishops at Antioch
rejected the word, they were following up the
lead of Dionysius of Alexandria, who had been
accused to his namesake at Rome of avoiding it.

In his treatise Be Sententid Bionysii (Migne,
Greek Series, xxix. 479, &c.) Athanasius again
and again insists that it was in his controversy
witli Sabellius that bis predecessor in the
patriarchate had at least ignored it, but that he
ever upheld the great truth to the support of
which Athanasius's life was devoted—namely,
the true and perfect Deity of the Son of God.
The word was rejected when one meaning was
assigned to ovcria ; it was recalled when lan-

guage became more defined. And he quotes the
letter of Dionysius, in which he complains that
words which he had employed against the
Sabellians to shew that the Son of God was not
identical with the Father, were used by his

calumniators as if he had taught that the Son
was essentially different from the Father, was not
homousios with the Father, and he adds that
these calumniators closed their eyes to the
arguments and illustrations that he had used

;

" They seemed to be ignorant of the fact that
when we deal with words that require some
training to understand them, different people
may take them in senses not only differing

but absolutely opposed to each other." (See
his letter in Athanasius's treatise, ut supra,

§ 18, p, 508.) Thus it seems again that
although the word was used in the 3rd century
of the essential relations between God the
F"ather and our Blessed Lord, the special

sense in which it was to be understood was
vague and undetermined. Some took oixria !

in a materialistic sense ; they were unable
to form any conception of spiritual, immaterial
existence ; and in an interesting pai-enthesis in I

his work, de Decretis, § 10, Athanasius connects '

Paul of Samosata with the Sadducees, as if Paul
could not conceive that the orthodox held that
the Word was Son of God in any other sense

except avOpai'KO-iraOws, whereas God is &\j\os

Koi affufiaTos. ('Avovaios, in an interesting

passage of Irenaeus, I. xv. 5, seems to be almost
equivalent to unsiibstantial in our vulgar
language, and Neander complains of the mate-
rialistic notions of the divine essence exhibited

by Tertullian ; for an example see a passage

quoted above.) Others had not learned to dis-

tinguish between substance and sabsistence> i
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Only a few had anticipated the meaniag

which we now uoiversall)' attach to it: "essence

or substance." *> And the ambiguity un-

doubtedly caused much of the questioning of

the 4th century ; the difficulties of the deriva-

tion being put forward possibly by some in a

factious spirit as furnishing objections to the use.

Thus Hilary of Poictiers, in his work de

Si/nodis (§§'67, 68, 69; Migne, i. 525), men-

tions four modes in which the words "of one

substance " were understood, and of these modes

three were erroneous. And Athanasius repudiates

the meaning which the " Greeks " would give to

the word (see above) by saying " this is not the

meaning of the bishops of Nicaea."

Let us look, then, for Athanasius's own mean-

ing. He describes, with what we might call con-

siderable naivete (de Decretis, N. iS. §§ 1 9, &c.

;

Migne, xiv. 456, the letter was written between

000 and 354), the way in which the Eusehians

were watched at the council, until expressions

could be introduced into the creed with which it

was hoped they would not agree. Thus the

bishops proposed " that they should describe the

Word of God as the very power and image of

the Father, resembling Him, and in no respect

deviating from Him {h.Trap6.KKaKTov koto. irivTa

T<fi TTOTpi), unchanged, and ever- and always in

Him without separation, for never was He not,

but the Word was always, subsisting eternally

with the Father, as the brightness of light."

But wheu they found that Eusebius's party would

accept these tenns and explain them away, then

the bishops were com))elled to concentrate the

meaning they drew from the Scriptures, and

to write that the " Son is homousios with the

Father, in order that they might signify not only

that the Son resembles Him, but is the same in

His resemblance, and that the resemblance is

ditierent from that which is called imitation in

us." Moreover, the word provided against

another difficulty. " Resemblance among men
is compatible with, or rather necessitates, a

bodily severance ; but, the nature of the Father
and the Son being difl'erent from ours, the Word
of God not only resembles {ofjLoios throughout)
the Father, but is inseparable fi'om the essence

(oucrtaj) of the Father ; and He and the Father
are one ; and the Word is always in the Father
and the Father in the Word ; and therefore the

synod selected the term homousios," consub-
stantial, of one substance.

This, then, is the meaning which, in his

struggle at Nicaea, Athanasius attached to

the word, and for which he desired to press the

word upon the church. But it is interesting to

note how before his death even he was compelled
to give up one part of this meaning, or, at all

i

events, to modify the conception that one great

1
advantage of the word was that it connoted
that the nature of the Father and the Son was
so far different from ours, that whilst resem-
blance with us necessitates a bodily severance,

it is not so with Them. True that in the passage
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k "Quia frequens nobui nnncupatto essentiae »c rob-

BtantUe necessaria est, cognosccndum est quid significet

CMsntia, ne de rebus locuturi rem verbornm nesciamus.

Kiaentia est res quae est vel [res eorum] ex qaibus est, et

^nae In eo quod maneat subeistlt. Dlci autom essentia et

ri. et frenos et substantia uniuscnjuscunque rei

!
." (Hilary, de Synod t, } 12, p. 466.)

where he speaks of the Son being homousios
with us (de Sententid Dionysii, § 10, p. 493),
it is in connexion with our Lord's saymg, " I

am the vine and ye are the branches : and the
vine and the bi'anches are homousia, and un-
separated ;

" but the word as applied to men was
soon deprived of this last condition. In his

work, de Synodis (§ 51, p. 784), he applies the

term to any two brothers, and says that one or

both of them would be homousii with their

father.

It certainly seems clear, therefore, that in his

later days Athanasius felt compelled to resign

one condition as attached to the word on which
in his earlier years he had insisted, and was con-

tent to maintain that the great point urged
Dy the council of Nicaea was the true Deity of

the Son of God, His true eternity.' Thus he

became willing to receive as friends those who
were unwilling to accept the word, "if they
would acknowledge that the Son of God is one

with the Father, and appears as is the Father,

in resemblance and the one Deity ;
" only he

adds, They who acknowledge this ought not to

shrink from the use of the Nicene watchword.
And certainly those who could apply it to the

relations between man and man ought not to

shrink from using it of the relations between
the Father and the Word.

The remarks which we have made explain the

difficulties mentioned by Eusebius of Caesaraea in

his description of the mode in which the word
was introduced at Nicaea. He felt compelled to

write to his flock a kind of apology for his

assenting to the rejection of their creed and to

the introduction of this test word. It is clear

that his people were acquainted with the word,

and objected to it. It is not unlikely that their

contiguity to Antioch had made them familiar

with the treatment of the term at the council of

269. In fact, Eusebius had himself attended

the schools of'Antioch. Thus it is not unlikely

that both he and they had been accustomed to

attach a materialistic sense to the word oxxria.

At all events, their bishop made a j>oint of ex-

plaining to them that the most religious emperor
had pressed the recalcitrant bishops to ai:cept

the word, on the ground that it was nnt m the

proposed creed " to be understooii in a corporeal

or material sense, or as if there were any sever-

ance or sep.nration between the Father and the

Son ;
^ for their nature, which is immateriiil and

incorporeal, cannot admit of this."

II. It seems somewhat difficult to assign the

precise date when the word homoeusios, 6/uojou-

ffios, was proposed to supplant the homousios

of the Nicene Creed. But we have the great

advantage of possessing not (as usual) an adver-

sary's account of the arguments by which the

introduction of the title was upheld, but the

very letter of the synod of Ancyra (held in the

year 358), which contains the address of Basil of

Ancyra, Eustathius and others (twelve iu all) by

• So Bishop Bull (Dtfent. Fid. yicaen. c. it.) addncei

pasiiagps which prove their writers' belief In the true

Deity of our Lord, as evidence in favour of the Homou-
sios. But in the Nicene Creed itself the phrases eery

God and <jf one substance witK the Fiatker cotmote

distinct truths. The council intended that the Unity
<>f

the Godhead should be implied in the latter term.

•^ Which it clearly Implies when it Is used of men.
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which they commended their faith to the

Christian world. It is preserved in the work of

Epiphanius against heresies (No. Ixxiii.), and is

followed by a letter of the same Basil, and

George the bishop of Alexandria, on the same
subject. They stood upon the distinction between

the divine and human natures of our Lord, and

the analogy of each to the nature of God and

man. To the former they applied the words
" Whatsoever things the P'ather doeth, these

also doeth the Son likewise"— dfioiws troiu.

(John V, 19.) With reference to the latter they

quoted the language of St. Paul (Rom. viii. 3),

" God sent His Son in the likeness of sinful flesh,"

iv bfioiwfMTi aapKhi ajj-aprlas, and Phil. ii. 7,

"He was made in the likeness of men." They
appealed to the resemblances between heavenly

and earthly relations, as exhibited in the beauti-

ful passage " the Father of our Lord Jesus Christ

from whom eveiy fatherhood takes its name ;"

and said that the very expression " image of the

invisible God," shewed that there must be a

likeness, and with the statement of the likeness

they wished to be content. They saw that their

language that the Son was like to the Father

Kar' ovaiay escaped the difficulties which had

been raised against the d/iooiiaios, and they put

forth a series of canons, the last of which con-

tained the words, " if any one say that the Son

is ifjLoovffios or TavToovaios with the Father, let

him be anathema."

If these bishops hoped in any way to make a

successful compromise between the Arians and

the orthodox they were miserably disappointed.

The Arian synod of Sirmium A.D. 357 (Hilary,

de Synodis, § 11), and the synod of Seleucia, A.D.

359 (Athanasius, de Synodic, § 29 ; Epiphanius,

ut supra, § 25), rejected both terms, even whilst

the latter anathematised the " Anomoeon," the
" dissimilar." The word oucria was the word
which they would not accept, and for this word
Basil of Ancyra and George of Alexandria

struggled. It was about this time that Hilary's

work on the synods of the East was written, and
so far as it was known it must have had a

pacific effect. He would himself have preferred

the term homoeusios ; indeed he objected to the

use of homousios, or rather of the words una
substantia unless it was always preceded by some
explanation, " potest una substantia pie dici et

pie taceri." " Perfectae aequalitatis significan-

tiam habet similitudo." But notwithstanding

this he never heard the Kicene faith without
exultation : " explain the Nicene word carefully,

and objections to it fall to the ground."

And the result he hoped for followed. The
Homoeusians of the East, repelled by the Arians,

soothed by the Catholics, gradually became
absorbed by the latter. Dr. Uort (Lissertatians,

p. 96) considers that it was a few years later,

i.e. between 362 and 364, that St. Cyril of Jeru-

salem, in whose earlier creed neither term
appeared, accepted the homousios, and it would
seem that at the time of the Council of Con-

stantinople, the division on the subject was over.

It is true that the Semi-Arians are mentioned

in the first canon, but it seems that they were
then considered to be the same as the Pneuma-
totnachi, and the old Latin translation replaces the

designation by Macedonii. The perfect Deity of

the Son of God was no longer spoken against by
them. The name semi-Arian had been passed on
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to those who questioned the perfect Deity of the

Holy Spirit. Perhaps the illustrations used by
Epiphanius combined to produce this result. He
said (wi sup. pp. 469-72) that gold and copper,

silver and tin, iron and lead were of similar sub-

stance or essence. So the application of the word
homoeusios to our Lord implied that He was
outside the essence of the Father.

III. But the arguments and illustrations of

the Homoeusians had a further consequence.

The comparison between our Lord and the Father
in His divinity, and between our Lord and us in

His humanity assisted in enforcing the applica-

tion to Him of the term " homousios " in His rela-

tion to man as well as in His relation to God.

They had insisted that He was of like essence

;

the next generation accepted the term that He is

of the same essence. Thus the synod of Antioch

in 433, whilst it maintained that the " Sou ot

God was perfect God and perfect Man," held too

that " He was homousios with the Father in

regard to His Deity and homousios with us in

regard to His Humanity." The same was re-

peated at a synod of Constantinople in 448,
" homousios with His mother " replacing the

equivalent phrase. The later form was adopted

oy Flavian, bishop of Constantinople, in his

letter to the emperor Theodosius in 449, and by
the ecumenical council of Chalcedon in 451.

IV. It remains only that we notice the modes
in which the word has been represented in other

languages. We find "unius substantiae, quod
Graeci dicunt homousios," in the version of the

Nicene creed given by Hilary ; " unius sub-

stantiae vel essentiae, significans filium non ex

nullis extantibus nee ex alia substantia, sed de

patre natum esse," in the belief of the church

of Carthage in 484 (Mansi, vii. 1143; Hahn,

141). The synod of Braga, 563, had " unius

substantiae et virtutis et potestatis " (Mansi, ix.

774; Hahn, 155), and the words "nnius sub-

stantiae " were adopted at Toledo in 589, 633,

675. In 683 the bishops assembled at the last

named place preferred " unius essentiae." A synod

at the Lateran, under Martin I., A.D. 649, adopted

"consubstantialis"; one At Milan, 680, "coessen-

tialis et consubstantialis;" one at Rome in the

same year, "consubstantialem Patri,idest ejusdem

cum Patre substantiae." They translated the for-

mula of Chalcedon, "consubstantialem eundem
Deo Patri secundum deitatem, consubstantia-

lemque nobis secundum humanitatem." In the

Western form of the creed of Constantinople,

" consubstantialem " is the term now adopted.

Our own article on the Trinity has preferred the

words " ejusdem essentiae," the English of which,

however, is the same as that which we find in

the Creed, " of one substance." In Article II. we

have " patri consubstantialis," which is trans-

lated in the same manner. In Article V., of the

Holy Spirit, the Latin is again different, " ejusdem

essentiae
; " translated in 1563, " of one essence,"

in 1571, "of one substance." [C. A. S.]

HOMUNCIONATES. The Catholics were

so called by the Arians. (Arnob. Jun. c. Scrap.

Confl. 1. 2 ; Migne, Patrol, liii. 241.) [T. W. D.]

HOMUNCIONISTAE. A designation ap-

plied by Augustine to Arians generally, as well

as to the Photinians. {Fragm. Serm. d. v. "Noli

me tanqere," Op. ed. Par. 1614, x. 628.)^
[T. W. D.]
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HOMUNCIONITAE. A designation ap-

plied by the Catholics to the Photiniaas (Mar.

Mercat. Diss, ad Contradict, sii. Anathem. Aestor.

§ 20 ; Migne, Patrol, xlviii. 929) and by Pru-

dentius to the Humanitarians generally (^Apot/i.

contr. Homuncionit. in Migne, Patrol. Ix. 961).

Also a heretical sect noticed by Praedestinatus.

They held that Gen. i. 26, 27, referred to the

human body {De Haer. Ixxvi., Oehler, Corp. Haer.

i. 261). Philastrius has a long account of this

heresy, to which, however, he assigns no name
{De Haer. xcvii. ; Oehler, u. s. 93). Augustine

also mentions it, but also without assigning any
name to it {De Haer. Ixxvi. m. s. 218). Both
Praedestinatus and Augustine ascribe similar

opinions to the Vadiani, who are the AvSiavoi of

Epiphanius, Haer. Ixx. («. s. 212, 252). [Homun-
ClONISTAE.] [T. W. D.]

HONASTERIUS, bishop of Eliberi, belongs

possibly to the first half of the 4th century.

His name is eleventh in the list of bishops of

this see, taken by Florez from the Cod. Aemilia-

nensis. {Esp. Sagr. xii. 103.) [Caecilius.]

[M. A. W.]

HONEMUNDXJS, bishop of Salamanca. [Ho-
LEMUNDUS.]

HONESIMUS (Usuard. Mart. Feb. 16), dis-

ciple of St. Paul. [Onesimus.] [C, H.]

HONESTUS (1), presbyter, apostle of Pam-
peluna. His story is told in the Acta of his

disciple Firminus, the first bishop of Amiens.

In the reign of Decius, bishop Saturninus on his

way from Rome to Toulouse, passing through
Nisraes, found there Honestus, a well-educated

young man, instructed him in the faith, took

him to Toulouse, subsequently ordained him
presbyter and sent him to preach at Pampeluna.
One of Honest us's first converts there was the

senator Firmus, who placed his son Firminus
order his care. Honestus trained Firminus for

the ministry, and procured him ordination from
Hoiioratus bishop of Toulouse. He is thought
to have died about a.d. 270, and to have suffered

martyrdom. (Boll. Acta SS. 15 Feb. ii. 860.)
In the Auctaria of Usuard he is mentioned under
Feb. 16. Dempster {Hist. Eccl. Gent. Scot. ii.

341) claims Honestus as a luminary of the
primitive church of the Scbts, and says that he
wrote Institutio Cleri and ad Gailiae Episcopos
(Tanner, Bibl. 410). [C. H.]

HONESTUS (2), bishop of Jesi (Aesium).
He signed the second epistle of po{)e Agatho in

680. (Mausi, xi. 302 ; Hefele, § 314.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HONOBERHTUS, archbishop of Cologne.
[Chcnibertus.]

HONOBERTUS (AiraOBERTCs), twenty-
second bishop of Sens, succeeding Hildegarius,

and followed by Armentarius, subscribed the
deed of grant of the deacon Blidegisilus for the
construction of the monastery of Fossds St. Manr,
near Charenton, in a.d. 640 (Migne, Patr. Lat.

Ixsxviii. 1157-9). Under the name of Anno-
bertus, he also appears in the spurious life of

St. Babolenus, as one of the bishops present
when Clovis II. granted the royal demesne of
Brictonicum, on the Marne, to Blidegisilus for

hia foundation. ( Vita S. Babolcni, Duchesne,
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Hist. Franc. Script, i. 661 ; Gall. Christ, xii. 9

;

Gams, Series Episc. 629.) [S. A. B.]

HONORATA, virgin, a younger sister of

Epiphanius bishop of Pavia, mentioned by
Ennodius in his life of that saint (see Patr. Lat.

Ixiii. 218, 222). She is described as worthy of

her brother, and not inferior to him in piety.

Epiphanius, in the year of his embassy to the

emperor Anthemius, committed her to the care

of Luminosa, a woman of rare piety, with whom
she was still living when Odoacer sacked Pavia
in 476. Honorata, with other women, fell into

the hands of the enemy, but -Epiphanius pro-

cured her release on the day of her capture.

Ferrarius, in his account of Honorata (see Boll.

Acta SS. 11 Jan. i. 680), says she had three

sisters, Luminosa, Speciosa, Liberata, all older

than herself. [C. H.]

HONORATUS (1), African bishop, Syn. 2
Carth. sub Cyp. A.D. 252 (Cyp. Ep. 57) ; in Syn.

4, A.D. 254 (Cvp. Ep. 67) ; and in Syn. Carth. sub
Cyp. (de Bapt. i.) A.D. 255 {Ep. 70). The last two
are certainly the same person, the first doubtful.

[E. W. B.]

HONORATUS (2),Numidianbishop, addressed

in Cyp. Ep. 62 ; in a.d. 252 (see Januarius i.),

and m Cyp. Ep. 70 from Syn. Carth. sub Cyp.
de Bapt. Haer. i. He appears in syn. 7 sub Cyp.
Carth. de Bap. iii., as seventy-seventh in order

of speaking, and bishop of Tucca in Numidia.
Morcelli has transposed him into the bishop of

Tucca in Proconsular province Suff. 52.

[E. W. B.]

HONORATUS (3), second bishop of Toulouse
about 270. He consecrated St. Firminus first

bishop of Amiens. Commemorated Dec. 25
{Gall. Christ, xiii. 4). [R. T. S.]

HONORATUS (4), probably the name of

the Donatist bishop of Sciliba, Sicilibba, Sicili-

bra, Sicilippa, or Silibbia, a town of proconsular

Africa, about thirty miles south-west of Car-
thage (Halouch Alouina) Ant. {Itin. 45, 4), who
suffered in the persecution carried on by Leon-
tius and Ursacius c. A.D. 317. But the form of

expression throws a little doubt upon the name
*' Honoratum episcopi Scilibensis jugulum Tribuni
gladius . . . compunxit"(Jfort. Vet. Don. p. 223,
ed. Oberthiir ; Morcelli, Afr. Chr. i. 279).

[H. W. P.]

HONORATUS (6), a bishop of Mauritania
Sitifensis, at the council of Hippo in 393 (Mansi,

iii. 926 c, 925-93#-, Hefele, ii. 401). [C. H.]

HONORATUS (6), bishop of Vercellae,

coining next to Limenius, but after a long inter-

regnum in consequence of civil discords. lie

followed closely in the steps of his earlier pre-

decessor Eusebius, and especially in his zeal for

orthodoxy. Paulinus bishop of Nola was his

intimate friend, as was also St. Ambrose, at

whose dying hours he was present, giving him
the sacrament, A.D. 397 (Paulin. Vit. AnU)ros.

§ 47 in Patr. Lat. xiy. 43). Honoratns was
succeeded by Duscelius or Coelius. He was buried
in the church of St. Eusebius, where a Latin
metrical inscription (which may be seen in

Ughelli and Cappelletti) was placed over his

tomb. He was commemorated on the day of hi*
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death, Oct. 29. (UghelH, ltd. Sac. ir. 761
;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, xiv. 363, 426.)

[C. H.]

HONORATUS (7), a Donatist bishop, who
sent a message to St. Augustine proposing to

discuss with him by letter the disputed points in

the Donatist controversy. [Herotes.] This was
at some time between a.d. 396 and 410. Au-
gustine professed himself willing to accept this

challenge, and as a preliminary step mentioned
some points to which satisfactory answers ought
in the first place to be given. That the church
is universal, as is shewn by the titles of St.

Paul's epistles and by that of St. John's address

to the seven churches of Asia Minor (Rev. i. 11).

It was never intended to be limited to Africa

alone : why should the promise of Christ be con-

tracted ? The Donatists try to f;isten on the

Catholic church the name of Macarius, but no
mention is made in the Gospel either of him or

of Uonatus. [MacariUS.] It is incumbent on
the Donatists to shew first the ground of their

limitation ; but as to the Catholics, they are

content to refer to Scripture prophecies. He
expresses his desire to carry on the discussion,

but no trace is extant of any further corre-

spondence on the subject. (Aug. Ep. 49.)

[H. W. P.]

HONORATUS (8), the name of six African
oishops, Catholic and Donatist, present at the

Carthaginian conference of 411 {Gest. Collat,

Carth. cognit. i. in Patr. Lat. xi. 1257 sq.),

namely of

—

Abidda, or Avitta, a town of Proconsular
Africa, about fifty miles south-west of Car-
thage, and twelve south-east from the river

Bagradas (Ptol. iv. 3, 20; Geat. num. 126;
Morcelli, Afr. Chr. i. 62).

Adquesira, in Mauritania Caesariensis, Dona-
tist. He was perhaps the bishop who accounted
for the absence of any Donatist congregation at

Quidia or Quizica in the same province by say-

ing that the last bishop had perished under
persecution (num. 143, 188; Af. Ch. i. 67).

Jomnium, a sea-port town of Mauritania
Caesariensis, about eighteen miles east of Rusu-
caunis (Mere, el Fehem) (Ant. Itin. 17, 1) ; Dona-
tist (num. 208 ; Af. Ch. i. 190).

Lares, or Alaribus, a town of Proconsular
Africa, about twenty-eight miles south-west
from Mustis (Sidi Bou Agez) (Ant. Itin. 26, 3

;

Procop. Bell. Vand. ii. 22), Donatist, Victorius

being the Catholic occupant of the see (num.
131 ; Af. Ch. i. 199).

Mathara, in Numidia (num. 120; Af. Ch. i.

217).
•

Tysdrus, Dydrus, or Turdus [Helpidius (1)],

Donatist, the Catholic bishop being Navigius

(num. 121, 206 ; Af. Ch. i. 337). [H. W. P.]

HONORATUS (9), a bishop present at the

council of Milevis, against Pelagianism, a.d. 416.

(Aug. Ep. 176.) [H. W. p.]

HONORATUS (10), bishop of Aries, sprung

from a noble family in Belgic Gaul, on the

borders of the modern provinces of Champagne
and Lorraine. Virtuous from his youth, he

renounced after his baptism all worldly

delights ; and having by his example converted

his cousin Venantius, set out with him and an

aged Christian, Caprasius, to visit sacred sites.
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Both Venantius and Honoratus, in setting out

on this pilgrimage, distributed all their property
to the poor. Venantius died in Greece, and
Honoratus was divinely warned to repair to the
island of Lerins, to which he afterwards gave
his name. It was then desolate, and the abode
of wild animals. Abiding in this solitude,

Honoratus was presently ordained against his

will, probably by his friend Leontius, bishop of

Frejus. He set himself to establish a monas-
tery on the isle, and disciples flocked to him
from all quarters, among the first of whom was
Hilary, afterwards of Aries, whom he prevailed

on by prayers and tears to renounce the world.

The fame of his piety caused him to be chosen
bishop of Aries, where, however, he lived but
two years, dying on Jan. 14 or 15, 429, some-
what suddenly, since he had preached to the
people on the Epiphany. Hilary, his successor

both as abbat and as bishop, attended his death-

bed, and received his last words, glowing with
the love of Christ. The faith of the people, we
are told, caused them to clothe the remains with
splendour, but greater faith caused them pre-

sently to strip it nearly naked, each contending

for some rag of the dress. He was commemo-
rated on Jan. 16. (Hilarii Sermo de V\t. S.

Honorat. in Pat. Lat. 1. 1249, sq. ; Fleury, Mist.

Eccl. xxiv. 56, 57 ; Gall. Oh. i. 527 ; Boll. Acta
SS. Jan. 16 ; iL 17 ; Ceillier, Aut. Ecc. viii.

440.) [R. T. S.]

HONORATUS (11), bishop of Thiabe, in

Numidia, c. A.D. 428. Possidius, who calls him
" vir sanctus," states that he consulted Augustine
at the time of the Vandal invasion respecting

the duty of bishops and clergy to retire before

the danger. Augustine in reply sent him a

letter he had written to Quodvultdeus (given at

length by Possidius, ut inf.). Honoratus was not
satisfied by Augustine's reasoning, and quoted
our Lord's direction to flee to another city.

Augustine then addressed him expressly on the

subject in ep. 228. (Possid. Vit. August, cap. 30

;

cf. also Vit. Aiig. ex Scriptis, lib. viii. cap. 8,

§ 7 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 314.) [R. S. G.]

HONORATUS, bishop of Cii-ta orConstantia.

[Antoninus.]

HONORATUS (12), a Gallic bishop joining

in a synodic epistle of Kavennius bishop of Aries

to Leo the Great cir. Dec. 451, and addressed

by him in reply. (Leo Mag. epp. 99, 102, in

Patr. Lat. liv. 966, 970, 985.) He is identified

by the Sammarthani as the first bishop of

Toulon {Gall. Chr. i. 741). [R. T. S.]

HONORATUS (13X bishop of Thassus

(Thasos), the island in the Aegean, lying otf the

Macedonian coast, present at the council of

Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 161 ; Le

Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 87.) [L. D.]

HONORATUS (14), ST., bishop of Marseilles

towards the close of the 5th century (a.d. 483-
494).

Name.—^The name is so common in the 4th

and 5th centuries as to render it occasionally

difficult to avoid confusion. Its history seems

easily traceable. It is, in the first place, simply
a participial adjective employed as an epithet

denoting respect on moral ground.s, in which >
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ease it is frequantly employed br Cicero. It

hen becomes (as in one usage of honourable in
ilngland and her colonies and in America) a
nsrk of certain oflSces ; and thus Ovid applies it

o a praetor and a consul. In the Theodosian
ode it has virtually become a substantive
lenoting the holders of such offices. The final

ransition to its adoption as a proper name is a
light and obvious one.

A uthorities.—(
1 ) Gennadius, Virorwn lilustrium

laMojus (cap. 99). [Gesxadius.] (2) AIlu-
ions to himself in the biography of St. Hilary.
Hii^RitTS (17).] Among modem authori-
ies, Ceillier (viii. 434) has interwoven some
lotice of him into his account of Hilary of
^rles, and Rivet, in the Histoire Utteraire de la

France, torn. ii. p. 644 et seqq.

Life.—Honoratus was for many years a dis-

iple of Hilary of Aries. He is commended for

lis piety and eloquence, and knowledge of
loly Scripture, by Gennadins, who says of
lim, " Os suum quasi armarium scripturarum
iperit." He also attracted the favourable notice
if pope Gelasius. [Gelasics (1) ] He may have
>een trained in that famous school of Lerins
if which the earlier Honoratus of Aries [Hoxo-
LVTCS (10)] is regarded as the founder. Of the
letails of liis career we are ignorant, and even
he date of his election is disputed, being
•laced by Tillemont as early as 475. That
Jelasius, after his election to the Roman see,

loticed Honoratus, is a proof that his episcopate
aust have lasted beyond A.D. 492. He evidently
eft a most favourable impression of himself in
he minds of his flock at Marseilles.

\Vritings.— Vita S. Hilarii Episcopi Arelatensis
-On the controversy between Hilary and Leo the
treat. Honoratus does not write as a partisan,
at, conscious of the excellencies of the two
pponents, is guarded and even reticent. The
iography, as a whole, leaves on the mind a very
ivourable impression of its author as well
s of its subject. It also renders very intelli-

ible the report that Honoratus, whenever
ny business took him outside his diocese, was
luch in request for sermons at the hands of his
rother prelates.

Honoratus also composed some other bio-
laphies of a like character. But all are lost.

[J. 6. C]
HONORATUS (16), the name of eight

ifrican bishops banished by Hunneric A.D. 484,
rom the list of Victor Vitensis (Notitia, pp. 5&-
0, in Patr. Lat. Iviu. 269 sq.), viz. the bishops

CasteUom in Numidia. (Morcelli, Af. Christ.
127.)

'

Fata in Numidia. (Af. Ch. i. 156.)
llacriana in Byzacene. He died in exile. (Af.X i. 2n8.)

^

Tagara in Proconsular Africa. (Af. Ch. i. 298.)
Tagaria in Byzacene. (Af. Ch. i. 298.)
Tamascania in Mauritania Sitifensis, died in

lile. (Af. Ch. i. 304.)
Timica. (Af. Ch. i. 325.)
Tizia. (Af. Ch. i, 329.) [R. S. G.]

H0N0EATU8 (16X bishop of Xovara, cir.

90, between Victor and Pacatianns, contem-
orary with Ennodius bishop of Pavia, who
omposed for him an address to be delivered at
be dedication of a basilica of the apostles erected
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on the site of a pagan temple (Ennod. diet. ii.

in Patr. Lat. Ixiii. 267). Ennodius likewise
praises him in his poems, and makes special
allusion to a strong castle which he had built.

(Camu lib. ii. epig. 11, 110. in Patr. Lat. Ixiii.

337, 355 ; Ugh. Ital. Sac. iv. 692; Cappelletti, Le
Chiese cTItal. xiv. 433, 435, 443, 526.) [C. H.]

HONORATUS (17), ST., eighth in the list

of the bishops of Amiens, succeeding Beatus
and followed by St. Salvius, according to the
Gallia Christiana. A short life of him by one of
the clergy of Amiens survives, the date of which
is fixed by internal evidence at about the close of
the 11th century (Mist. Lift, de la France, viii.

684). It presents considerable chronological
difficulties. According to this story, in the year
600, in the time of pope Pelagius (he had died in

590) the emperor Maurice sent great treasure to
Childebert, king of the Franks, to gain his
assistance in the defence of the empire. At this
time Honoratus, the successor of Firminus (who
lived in the 4th century), was bishop of Amiens,
and by his good works and austerities gained the
favour of God, as was proved by the discovery
through a vision of a priest named Lupicinus,
during his episcopate, of the bodies of the holy
martyrs, Fuscianus, Victoricus and Gentianns,
which had been hidden more than 300 years.
They were translated with the sanction of Chil-
debert, whose consent was gained through a
miracle, and the property of Meginm was given
by him to the clergy who were appointed to do
them honour. After this and many other good
deeds St. Honoratus died while visiting his native
parish called Portus (Port), and was there buried.
This place was burnt in after years by the bar-
barians, but the bones of the saint were preserved
and translated to his own church at Amiens.
Many miracles were worked by him both before
and after his death, but have escaped record.
The author, however, relates some which had
happened in 1060 and the following years. An
appendix to the life by another writer gives some
more miracles which had happened previously to
1204, and ends with an injunction to pray for
the matron Sibylla, who had lately built a
church in Paris to the glory of St. Honoratus.
This was afterwards the celebrated collegiate
church of St. Honore, which has given its name
to one quarter of the city (Hist. Litt. i,id.).

There has been considerable controversy as to
the date of St. Honoratus. Le Cointe would place
him in the reign of Childebert I. (a.d. 511-558),
making his episcopate commence abont 554 and
close in 580, which is, of course, some years
anterior to the time of Pelagius and Maurice
(Ann. Eccl. Franc, an. 554, n. xx. 580, n. xviii.

xix. torn. i. 800, u. 208) ; while the Bollandists
believe the king in question to have been Childe-
bert II. (A.D. 575-596), and refer to Greg. Tnr.
Jlist. Franc, vi. 42, for his subvention bv Manric<>
(Acta SS. Mai. iii. 612). This view is also taken
by the authors of the Gallia Christiana (x. 1152),
who put his date at 588, and they are followed
by Gams (Series Episc. 487). The objection to
it is that Childebert II., king of Austrasia, would
have no such jurisdiction over Amiens in Kenstria,
as the narrative supposes. St. Honoratos is

commemorated May 16. [S. A. B.!

HONORATUS (18), ST., 20th archbishop
of Bourges, succeeding Humatus, and followed by
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Arcadius, was present at the second council of

Orleans in A.D. 533, presided over the first

of Clermont in A.D. 535, and subscribed the

letter to king Theodebert in the name of the

assembled bishops. (Mansi, viii. 838, 863 ; Gall.

Christ, ii. 12 ; Ceillier; xi. 847-850.) [S. A. B.]

HONORATUS (19), archbishop of Milan at

the time of the invasion of the Lombards, 569.

He fled from Milan to Genoa (Paulus Diaconus,

ii. 25). Many of the ecclesiastics and people ac-

companied him, and for some years the congre-

gation remained and the archbishops were chosen

at Genoa. See Laurentius II., bishop of Milan,

and references to the letters of Gregory the

Great. [A. H. D. A.]

HONORATUS (20), bishop of Seville from
May 12, 636, to Nov. 12, 641 ; subscribed the

acts of the sixth council of Toledo (A.D. 638).

(Aguirre-Catalani, iii. 413 ; Esp. Sagr. ix. 214.)

[M. A. W.]
HONORATUS (21), bishop of Torcello, 717-

724. Cappelletti places him between Deusdedit
and Vitalis II., giving the succession at this

period different from Ughelli, who also names the
bishop Honorius and not Honoratus. (Ugh. Ital.

Sac. V. 1365; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d"Italia, ix.

527, 611.) [A. H. D. A.]

HONORATUS (22), H., said to have been
seventeenth bishop of Marseilles, between Babo
and Vadaldus (a.d. 804-811). The greatest

obscurity envelopes the bishops of Marseilles of"

this epoch, (fiall. Christ, i. 641.) [S. A. B.]

HONORATUS (23), an intimate friend of
Augustine at Carthage, who, when both were
young, " pueri miserrimi," had induced him to

adopt Manichaean opinions, of which Honoratus
had previously entertained great dislike. This
must have been between a.d. 373-382, for

Augustine retained these opinions for nearly nine
years. Soon after Augustine became a presbyter,

A.D. 391, he wrote his book entitled De Utilitate

Credendi, which he addressed to Honoratus for

the express purpose of inducing him to abandon
his Manichaean views (Aug. de Util. Cred. i. 2

;

vi. 17 ; Retract, i. 14 ; Possidius, Vit. Aug. i.).

There seems to be sufficient reason, as will be
seen below, for identifying this friend of
Augustine with the Honoratus who, many years
later, A.D. 412, sent to him five questions, which
he requested Augustine to answer for him.

1. What is the meaning of the words " My
God, my God," &c. in Ps. xxi. (xxii.) ?

2. What is the meaning of Eph. iii. 17 ?

3. In the parable of Matt. xxv. 2-12, who
are the wise, and who the foolish virgins ?

4. What is meant by " outer darkness " ?

(Matt. xxii. 13.)

5. What is meant by the "Word made
Flesh " ? (John i. 14.)

To these questions Augustine, in his reply,

takes the liberty of adding a sixth, viz. What is

the grace of the New Testament ? and proceeds

to take this last as a key to the whole. He
shews that man has two lives and two sorts of

happiness, sensual and spiritual, and been made
by the Creator capable of a higher life than the
natural one, and of happiness even in this world
higher than that of a sensual kind, concerning

which, being entirely of God's gift, He held out

promises in the Old Testament. These, however,

were intended to prepare the way for a highei

condition, and were prophetic of it. And so, in

the fulness of time. He sent his Son into the

world, bearing the nature both of God and man,
and though " his own," whether Jews or rebel-

lious men in general, " received Him not," yet

to those who received Him He gave power to

become " sons of God " (John i. 9-13). This ia

the grace of the New Testament, and what ia

called " adoption," by which we become par-

takers of the " Word " of God, not bringing Him
down to our level, but raising us to partake oi

His nature. He had a true human soul, and He
thought fit to partake of our flesh and to suffer

persecution, a mystery which is expressed in

Ps. Ixxiii., and can only be explained by the

method pointed out in verses 16, 17. Thus it was

that Christ, in His human agony, uttered the

words, " My God, my God," &c. (Ps. xxii. 1),

words which may be described as the voice oi

the church His body, suffering in Him, but

looking forward to the grace and promised hopea

of the New Testament. We are Christiana

therefore on account not of this life, in which

God may seem sometimes to forsake us, but oi

the future one into which the Lord led the way
by His death. St. Augustine proceeds then to

comment on the rest of Ps. xxii. in a manner ol

which the key may be said to be the idea that

the Body of Christ represents the church, and

His limbs its members, and the enemies sur-

rounding Him the dangers, both temporal and

spiritual, which beset the life of Christians. In

the same view the latter, or jubilant, portion oi

the psalm is explained in reference to the church

after the resurrection. The " brethren " of verse

22 are the apostles, and the seed of Israel, verse

23, the body of Christians in general (Matt, xxviii,

10 ; John xx. 17).

The " outer darkness " is the absence of Hire

who is the light of the world, the society of th«

devil and his angels, shared by the men wiio d<

not believe in Him, and who refuse His love

Or they may mean the bodily torments whicl

alarm those who are governed only by servih

fear. The " vows " (verse 25) denote the sacrifio

of Christ's body, of which the " poor " shall ea

and be satisfied (verse 26), while the rich an(

proud eat and worship only, but are not satisfie*

(verse 29).

Thus also the " length and breadth," &c. o
j

Eph. iii. 18 is explained as a figurative descrip

tion of the Cross, whose length is patience, it

breadth good works, its depth the hidden will o

God, and its height eternal reward. This mod
of interpretation is one adopted by many of th

Fathers, and by Augustine himself in othe

parts of his writings.

Thus, Augustine goes on to say, the rationa

soul must be made by grace capable of divin

love and hope, cleansed by God's mercy, an

protected from the error of the foolish virgini

In this parable the sleep into which all tb

virgins fell is death, the lamps are good work

those of the wise virgins done with a good intei

tion, and those of the foolish for the sake <

men's applause, to be bought for money froi

wicked flatterers, whereas in the case of thos

who are truly good the approbation of our ow

conscience, or rather the consciousness of God

work within us, is the true witness which v
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ar about with us (2 Cor. i. 12). And thus

hen the foolish virgins apply for admission to

le feast, it is not said that they succeeded in

lying oil for their lamps, but that they sought

[mission when it was too late.

By commenting on the psalm in this way
agustine thinks that he has answered the

lestions of his correspondent, inviting him to

igard the present life as a crucifixion of sense,

I extension, as it were, of our bodies on the

ngth and breadth of the Cross, and a surrender
' ourselves to God's mercy, a process by which

e shall arrive in due time at that knowledge

Christ's love which surpasses knowledge

;ph. iii. 19).

Some portions of this interpretation of the

ords of Scripture are no doubt too literal and

.nciful, others are founded on the imperfect

bysical science of the time, but there is much
I the treatise which is highly edifying and of

reat value. Some of the same ideas, more
riefly expressed, are found in the discourse on

s. xxii. in the Enarrationes, but with special

iference of a sarcastic kind to the Donatists.

line of exposition of the psalm, erroneously

ttributed to St. Jerome, and in many points

ssenibling that of St. Augustine, may be seen

I the works of St. Jerome (Aug. Ep. 140

;

'narr. in Ps. xxi. vol. iv. pp. 165-182 ; Hieron.

^pp. vol. vii. app. pp. 879-886). In his i?e-

•actations Augustine calls this letter a book, a

ame which from its length it fully desei-ves,

ut he does not there mention the name
r the sender of the questions, nor does he

llude in any way to the book De Utilitate

'redendi. But in his work against Julianus,

.ngustine represents Julianus as reminding him
f the letters which he had written to Honora-

118, whom he describes as " Manichaeo aeque,"

iiat is, he had been a Manichaean as well as

.ugustine himself in former days, and the

itters mentioned by Julianus are the book Z*e

Itilitate Credendi, which deals with Manichaeism,

rhereas the letter which has just been con-

dered (^Ep. 140) deals with Pelagian rather

lan Manichaean questions. In this letter

onoratus is mentioned as not having yet

ceived baptism, and consequently not the

ord's Supper, though Augustine speaks hope-

lly of his future participation in both of these

icraments. If Honoratus, to whom Augustine

idressed his letter of reply to his five questions,

the same person as he to whom he had
Idressed his book De Utilitate Credendi more
lan twenty years before, which appears to be

ifficiently probable, we can hardly help regard-

g Honoratus as a person of unsettled mind,
ho, having begun life, or nearly so, as a Mani-
laean, and having passed the age of fifty was
little advanced in Christianity, as not to have
ceived baptism, but was still even bewildered

nid the sceptical theories of Pelagianism.

lasiodorus says that he was a presbyter. If so,

must have attained the age of fifty-five at

e time when he became so (Aug. Retract, ii.

; Opus c. Julianum, 26, vol. is. p. 1464 ; Tille-

ont, 67, vol. xiii. p. 168). [H. W. P.]

HONORATUS (24), a monk of T.ngaste, who
iving been afterwards ordained to be a presbyter

Thiava, or Thiaba, in Numidia, died intestate.

le law of Theodosius and Valentinian, A.D.

379-392, enacted that in the case of any clerical

or monastic person, male or female, dying
intestate, and not leaving behind him parents,

children, wife, or relatives on either side, his

goods, except such portion of them as might be

liable to civil claims, were to be handed over to the

church to which he belonged, " cui fuerit desti-

natus." Alypius, bishop of Tagaste, in conjunc-

tion with St. Augustine, decided at first that as

Honoratus had belonged to two churches, his

goods should be divided between them, but after

reconsidering the matter, and conferring thereon

with Samsucius [Samsucius], who disapproved

of the first award, Augustine gave his opinion,

that, in accordance with the letter of the law,

the goods of Honoratus ought to go entirely, all

or none, to the church of Thiaba, as the church
of his "destination." To divide the property

was in this view of the matter unjust both on
religious and legal grounds, and would throw a
suspicion of pecuniary interest in it on the

episcopal order. Honoratus might have made a

will, or if having made none he had left heirs, his

property would go to them, as was the case at

the death of one Aemilianus. His estate, there-

fore, ought to go to Thiaba, and Augustine
requests Alypius to forward to the clergy of

that place a notice of his decision. But as the

monks of Tagaste regarded him as indebted to

them for the value of the moiety of the estate of

Honoratus, he expressed his readiness, if Alypius

thought it right, to divide into two portions any
funds that might be at the disposal of the church
of Hippo, and retaining for its use such a pro-

portion as the number of its members would
require, to present the remainder to the church
of Tagaste. (Aug. Ep. 83 ; Cod. Theodos. v. 3,

1 ; Cod. Just. i. 3, 20 ; Cmc. Carth. iii. 49 ; Bruns,

Cone. i. 134.) [H. W. P.]

HONORATUS (25), a scribe (exceptor) at

the Carthaginian conference, A.D. 411 (Mon. Vet.

Bon. p. 397, ed. Oberthur). [H. W. P.]

HONORATUS, abbat of Lerins. Vid. bishop

of Aries (No. 10).

HONORATUS (26), " abbas monasterii Fun-
densis." Of his abstinence, silence, and miracles

Gregory the Great gives an account in his Dia-

lofjues. (Greg. Magn. I>ial. i. 1 ; Migne, Ixxvii.

153.) [A. H. D. A.]

HONORATUS (27), presbyter. Gregory the

Great gave him the charge of the church of

Bevagua (Mevania) until a bishop should be

elected for the see. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. i.

indict, ix. 81 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 534.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HONORATUS (28), archdeacon and bishop-

elect of Salcna (Spalato) in Dalmatia, corre-

spondent of popes Pelagius II. and Gregory the

Great. From the pontificate of Pelagius II. Hono-
ratas had been complaining of the treatment he

suflFered from Natalis his bishop, whose conduct

had been instigated by revenge, because Honoratus

had prevented him from giving to his own family

the sacred ves.sels of which he was the depositary.

Natalis had wished to eject Honoratus from his

archdeaconry, by endeavouring to ordaki him
presbyter against his will. Pelagius had charged

Natalis not to cherish resentment or to harbour

any such design. Notwithstanding this, Natalis
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had assembled a council of his pi'ovincc, had
deposed Honoratus, had put into his place a

creature of his own, and had ordained the ex-

archdeacon presbyter by force. Honoratus com-
plained to Gregory, and the bishop wrote to

justify himself. Gregory sharply rebuked
Natalis, ordered Honoratus to remain arch-

deacon, and, if the quarrel went on, to go
straight to Rome. Natalis did not obey, and
Gregory wrote again warning him to re-esta-

blish Honoratus. The correspondence took

place between the years 590-592 (Jaflei Reg.

Pont. 93, 99). In 593 Vitab's died and Honoratus
was by his party elected to succeed. He was
never consecrated however, and to avoid a

schism he soon resigned. (Greg. Mag. Epp.
lib. i. ind. ix. epp. 19, 20, 21, and lib. ii. ind. x.

epp. 18, 20, Patr. Lat. Ixxvii. §§ 503, 580, 583
;

Farlati, lUyr. Sacr. ii. 223 sq.) [W. M. S.]

HONORATUS (29)—Dec. 22. Martyr at

Ostia with Demetrius and Florus. {Mart.

Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HONORICUS (Wend. F. H. ann. 482, ed.

Coxe), king of the Vandals. [Hdnneric]

HONORIUS (1), FLAVIUS AUGUSTUS,
emperor, born 384, died 423. A full account

of the life of Honorius is given in the Dictionary

of Classical Biography, vol. i., under his name,
with those of his father Theodosius I., Stilicho,

Alaric, and others. He was most probably born

at Constantinople ; but he certainly accompanied
his father on his triumphal entry into Rome in

389. He was sent for again into Italy to be

declared emperor of the West in 394 at Milan,

aul remained in that city almost uninterruptedly

till 399. Neither he nor his brother Arcadius

seem to have been anything but ill-informed

spectators of the tremendous events which were
passing around them. It might be said in their

time, as in France in 1815, that no man was fit

to occupy the throne who could not spend twelve

hours a day in the saddle ; and Honorius seems to

have been constitutionally timid and inactive,

though not unamiable ; and capable of cruelty or

treachery (or rather of terrified connivance at

either), only under the influence of his fears.

He was probably cowed and overpowered in

early life by the alternate fierceness and devotion

of his father, who sometimes reminds us of the

Hispano-Gothic character of later days. In his

submission to spiritual or ecclesiastical guid-

ance he only followed his father's example.

Perhaps the best-remembered event of his child-

hood may have been the submission of Theo-

dosius to Ambrose in 390. It was a triumph of

spiritual power, no doubt, but it was unques-

tionably one of genuine faith on both sides. An
emperor grievously in the wrong humbles him-

self for it before a bishop in the right, on the

ground of their mutual belief in Christ. To non-

Christians both are of course without excuse

;

but history would have treated them both more
severely if Ambrose had confined himself to

verbal remonstrance on the massacre of 7000
people ; or if Theodosius had repeated the pro-

cess in Milan, beginning with Ambrose. His

influence, exerted on both spiritual and temporal

basis, and with the judgment alike of a casuist

and a statesman, seems to have been almost

paramount both in the palace and with the

people of Milan throughout Honorius's early

days; and as it would seem, from Tillemont's

account of the first year of this reign, that
Stilicho deferred to the saint, not without
cordial regard, the real heads of church and state

must then have been more at one than in the
following period.

The secular history of the first year of
Honorius belongs to the life of Stilicho. His
wonderfully rapid and successful expedition to

the Rhine to complete the pacification of the

Franks, who had served Eugenius, occupied

the summer of the year 395. Marcomir the

Frank became his captive. Two decrees of

general amnesty are found in the Theodosian

Code (XV. xvi. 11 and 12), extending to acts of

oblivion of all service of the departed " tyrant "

Eugenius. Stilicho's presence in Greece was
required in 396 to act against Alaric. Rnfinus in-

deed had induced Arcadius to forbid his approach
in person ; but Gainas, to whom Stilicho com-
mitted that part of his Northern army which
belonged to the Eastern empire, caused the

detested minister's death on Nov. 27. Eutr^

the eunuch succeeded Rufinus in his power
the mind of Arcadius, and seems to have ] in-

ferred the ravages of Alaric to the defence of

Stilicho. The former advanced from Thessalia,

where Stilicho had opposed him till his dis-

missal by Arcadius, to the Peloponnese ; and

though the master-general of Honorius almost

succeeded in blockading him, escaped across the

gulf of Corinth, near Rhium, into Epirus ; the

court of Arcadius being, as Tillemont says, more
afraid of Stilicho than of Alaric, who was ap-

pointed master-general of Eastern Illyricum in

398. Eastern court intrigues may have been

connected with the revolt of Gildo, in A f

:

against the Western empire in 397-8 (Zo.-i

p. 788, and Claudian, infri), and Tillemont il.,..

the open declaration of Arcadius against Stilicho

as a public enemy to that time.

The general amnesty to the Eugenian party

was probably due to Stilicho, and it included

many pagans, among whom were the twc

Flaviani. The younger was made prefect o'

Rome in 399, partly, it seems, at the instance o

Symmachus. But there is an important enact

ment against paganism in the first year o'

Honorius's reign (Cod. Theod. XVI. x. 13), whicl

forbids all sacrifices, and apparently all publi

assemblage for pagan worship, as with other form

of error. The legislation against heresy is varie'

and stringent. It is possible that Stilicho ma;

have impressed on Ambrose and the youn

emperor the danger of too severe pressure a

such a time on the Roman centre of idolatrou

worship, but they seem to have acted at on<

against heretical Christians. In XVI. v. 25 a

Theodosius's coercive edicts are re-enacted i

their sharpest form, and all concessions revoke

The Eunomians in particular excluded fro;

rights of military service, of legal testimon

and of inheritance, though this special severii

is relaxed soon after (v. 27), in accordan

with Theodosius's edicts (XVI. v. 22-24

All heretical congregations are forbidden, ai

their celebration of the holy mysteries, wi'

ordination either of bishops or presbyte;

altogether interdicted. Two more of the fi

severe edicts of this year pro^nde that slig

error or deviation (•' vel levi argumentoatrami'
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Catholica ") shall be crushed (" sine timore dis-

pendii ") regardless of expense. Penalties for

neglect of statutes on heresy are made capital

[S-Vl. V. 28), and c. -29 is inquisitorial, and
implies to all employes and officials, civil or

military. All found to be " culpae hujus affines
"

ire to be expelled from the service and the city,

rhis is dated Nov. 23, Constantinople, so that

Arcadius, or rather Eutropius, may be supposed

to be its author.

The domestic legislation of this and following

jrears bears witness to the severe and ill-adjusted

system of taxation by means of bodies of curiales

Dr decurions. Two decrees (XII. i. 140, 48) require

the choice of decurions, who are able to pay in

tlieir own persons. From XII. i. 141-145 are

occupied with restrictions on all attempts
of municipes to evade taxation ("aui pere-

grinando, aut militiae ambitione "), under penalty

of confiscation. Curiales are not to be excused

payment as " navicularii," ibid. c. 148-150 (see

XIII. V. 24-5). There are restraints on informa-
tions by comites (VIII. xiii. 6, 7), and apparitors

smployed at a distance are to confine themselves
to the business on which they are sent. As a

Romment on former results of this system, and of

the large " latifundia " and slave labour, one of

Honorius's earliest decrees, T. C.'Xl. xiviiL 2, is

that 528,042 acres of laud, now lying utterly

waste, shall be allowed to the provincials of

Campania ftee of tax, the record of its assess-

ment to be burned. There are many regula-

tions for officials in this year, and four decrees

for public works and highways.
To the year A.D. 396 belongs Stilicho's

thwarted campaign against Alaric in the Pelo-

ponnese, and he must have been drawn nearer
the conviction, which may have overpowered
bis loyalty in the end, that the empire and
its nominal rulers could be saved by him
only, and in spite of the rulers themselves.
Gibbon's reflection, that he kept Honorius in

helpless inactivity, reflects on St. Ambrose as

well, but probably neither of them were really

answerable for tne weakness of their pupil,

which seems only to have been exceeded by that
of Arcadius, because the latter was always in

baser and feebler hands. It is difficult to say
how strictly the Honorian edicts against heresy
were at this time carried out, but no such perse-
cution as that of St. Chrysostom is laid to the
account of the emperor of the West. He
certainly took interest and made exertions in

jappressing the gladiatorial games after the
death of St. Telemachus, and seems to have been
naturally as harmless and helpless as the cocks
and hens, who were long hia chief worldly
interest.

There u no doubt however that the eccle-

siastical legislation of 396 and the following
•>•"« is very severe. On March 2, 396 (7^. C.

•.30) all heretical places ofassemblage were
ated, and all meetings interdicted by
ver name they might be called. By
31 and 32 the Eunomian clergy are

Miiiusned, and inquiries are directed to be made
after their leaders. A fourth (XVI. vii. 6)
deprives all apostates of testamentary power

;

their property is to go to their natural heirs,

ind by XVI. x. 14 all privileges of pagan priest-
i»ood or ministry are done awav. The Jews are
protected by three edicts (XVI. viu. 11-13).

St. Ambrose died at the end of this year or early

in 397 (Tillemont, v. 498). In secular matters

some etforts are made at relief. All confisca-

tions by Tatian are to be made good (IX. xliL 13),

as well as some made by Strator (or possibly an
official who held that title) in Africa.* The next

edict refers to " peraequatio " or adjustment of

taxation ; the next provides a heavy fine for

dishonest officials. By VII. iv. 21 the provincials

are protected from military imposts, and the

local army taxation is not to exceed the standard

of Valeutiuian I. A solidus is to be returned

(XI. xxi. 2) to provincials on every 25 lbs. of

copper. On the other hand, the fisc lands are

not to be encroached upon, and time is to give

no title (X. i. 15) ; and if a cnrialis moves out of

his city to a farm, that farm is to be confiscated

for the impiety he has shewn (" vitando

patriam ")—a notable expression as to the civic

life of Rome. Senatorial land is to be taxed

apart from curial. The duty of protostasia, or

forming and directing committees of taxation, is

not to be evaded by senators (XI. xxiii. 3, 4). The
bakers of Rome, who are much reduced and
discouraged, are to have their land at fixed rent

and moderate price,'' and members of imperial

council, with veteran officers, are to be excused

acting as praetors and exhibiting g^mes (VII. ir.

28 ; VI. iv. 28-30). It is noticeable, as illustrat-

ing the old pagan estimate of imperial dignity,

that Honorius, in statute VI. xxvi. 7, 8, speaki

of Julian as Divae Memoriae.
During 397 the Eastern and Western empires

were divided by the dread of Arcadius's court

for Stilicho, and Alaric seems to hare been pre-

paring, backed or directed by Eutropius, for his

first invasion of Italy. But the immediate
distress of the year was the rebellion of Gildo,

count of Africa, who had stood neutral in the

contest between Theodosius and Eugenius, but
recognised the authority of Honorius since his

father's death in 395. Solicited by Eutropius

{Claudian. in Eutr. i. 399-505), he now pretended

to transfer his allegiance to Arcadius, and antici-

pated Heraclian's rebellion after Stilicho's death.

The Senate to whom Honorius appealed, under
Symmachus's direction as well as Stilicho's, sent

two fleets, one under the Christian Mascezel,

brother of Gildo, the other simply as a com
flotilla. The former embarked at Pisa in the
spring of 398, and Mascezel, being encouraged

by a vision of St. Ambrose, who had died the

year before, gained a decbive victory over Gildo.

Mascezel returned to Milan the same year,

leaving Africa at peace and the Roman com
markets well supplied. This is the year of

Honorius's merely formal marriage with Maria,

daughter of Stilicho, and he appears to have

made some journeys from Milan early in 399,

perhaps for the first time since his succession.

He first visited Ravenna in February, returning

to Milan; in and afler June he was at Brescia,

Verona, Padua, and Altinum.

The following edicts on church matters extend

over 397 and 398. The Apollinarians were

* Un nomme Strator, TilL t. SS9. Printed with mull
• in Haenel's T. Code. Qy. » master of howe, XIIL xL «.

•> This is probably connected with the scarcity men
tionecl by TiUemont, v. 4S8-9 (Symmschos, v. f.p, p.

xxi. and xiv.), the troubles In Africa Interfering with the

oom-tiade.
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banished from Constantinople (T. C. XVI.
V. 33) on April 1, which is the only coercive

nieasure of the year, and does not belong to

Honorius. By XVI. ii. 30, January 31, all

ancient privileges are confined to bishops and

clergy, with the proviso " Nihil extraordinarii

muneris ecclesiae, vel sordidae functionis agnos-

catur," which is repeated in XI. xvi. 22 (June 4).

The Jews are protected from popular tumults-

(XVI. viii. 12, 13), and equal privileges and

respect are shewn to high-priests and patriarchs

as to the higher Christian clergy. (It seems

possible that Ambrose may have felt inclined to

make amends, or it may have been made after

his death, to the Jewish race in consideration of

his obstructing the course of Theodosius's justice

in 388, after the destruction of the synagogue of

Callinice.) But in 398 there are severe statutes

on heresy. By T. C. XVI. t. 34 (Constantinople,

but in Honorius's fourth consulship) Eunomian

and Montanist clergy are banished from all

cities and deprived of civic rights. If they are

detected meeting to perform their rites in the

country they are to be banished, and the build-

ing confiscated. Their books to be seized and

burned, and keeping thorn made a capital

offence. The Manichaeans were specially

attacked next year (c. 35), and those who
harboured them were threatened. C. 36 (next

year) allows testamentary rights to the

Euuomians, but forbids them to assemble, or to

celebrate the mysteries. Their clergy (" ministri

sceleris, quos falso nomine antistites vocant) are

to be banished.

Clerical rights of sanctuary for criminals are

formally refused by an edict (2)e Foeuis, ix.

xl. 16). Intercession, however, is permitted.

This claim seems to have been pressed by the

clerical and monastic body by violent means,

which the immediate authorities had difficulty

in restraining. Cases in which "tanta cleri-

corum ac monachorum audacia est, ut bellum

velint potius quam judicium " are to be referred

to the emperor for severer adjudication. Bishops,

it is added, are to blame if they do not punish

the offences of monks—an observation which
pointed to a considerable difficulty in the epi-

scopal position ever since monastic orders existed.

Debtors public and private, including some un-

happy curiales, had, it seems, claimed sanctuary

in churches (IX. xlv. 3). They are to be removed
" manu mox injecta." Again it is enacted (XI.

XXX. 7) that no cleric or monk is to assert

sanctuary by forcible defence for condemned
criminals. At the same time (VI. ii. 32) bishops

are recommended to ordain clergy from the

monastic orders.

By IV. xi. 38, a free woman who marries a

slave is not to be reduced to his condition (" nisi

trinis denuntiationibus arceatur "). There are

fresh adjustments of the allotment of public

land (XIII. xi. 9). De Censitoribus, ix. 39, grants

protection from informers (calumniatores) in

Africa, and the serious question of the Roman
" canon " or corn-rate appears again in 397-8

(XIV. XV. 384). In XIV. xix. 1, a maximum is

fixed at one nummus.
Ambrose had successfully resisted the reintro-

duction of the altar or statue of Victory into the

senate house in 384 ; and by 399 it may have ap-

peared to Honorius's advisers that the time was
come when paganism might be hastened out of
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existence. It can hardly be supposed that Stilicho •

was very active in this movement ; he must have
felt it as one of the chief causes of division which
was paralysing the empire in presence of its

worst enemies. The paganism of the Roman
senate and people was connected with the
proudest associations of their public and domestic
history, and there is no wonder that it lingered
long in the old patrician houses of the metro-
polis, as well as among the pagan or rustic

population of the country. This was a source of

weakness in keeping the Christian emperors
away from Rome, and enlarging that barrier

which must always have existed between bar-
barian emperors and senatorial houses of the
ancient blood of Rome. Perhaps it may have
been thought fit to hasten this division to an end
by direct attempts at suppressing paganism. At
all events the edicts of A.D. 399, which extend to

the destruction of temples in the country, must
have been felt grievously throughout Italy, and
have been connected with many attempts at

insurrection or resistance, and with still more
disaffection and evasion of military service.

Gibbon observes that Stilicho's new levies in the

extreme danger of Radagaisus's invasion were
rigorously exacted and pusillanimonsly eluded

(v. iii. chap. xxx. p. 76), and in the next page,

that " the oppressed votaries of Jupiter and
Mercury respected in the implacable enemy of

Rome the character of a devout pagan." No
doubt, as he says in a note, Radagaisus wor-
shipped Thor and Woden, and not Jupiter or

Mercury. Nevertheless, all paganism what-
ever, from the savage German's to the luminous

historian's, does in effect make common cause

against Christianity. As to " devout " paganism,

there can be no doubt that the utter corruption

of belief on which the empire had stood since

the emperor was first adored as a god, proved

an active solvent in the empire's utter decay.

The death struggle of a paganism long fostered,

and quite without real devotion, contributed to

the final overthrow of the mystic Babylon.

Its immediate result in the life of Honorius

seems to have been the undermining of Stilicho.

The eunuch influence in both Eastern and

Western courts had always been set against him.

If Olympius was capable of genuine fanaticism,

he or his like must be supposed to have been

influential in the new measures as to pagan

worship, and there seems no doubt that Stilicho

was opposed to anything which thinned his

muster-rolls and weakened the hearts of his

followers. Perhaps he had heard of the wise

counsels of Athanasius, which anticipate in their

spiritual wisdom our own sad experience of

1600 years of religious strife. The great bishop

had advised Jovian (Broglie, L'Eglise et PEmpire

Bcmain,<= vol. v. p. 362) to bear with error ; to

bear witness to truth as emperor, but trust for

its -victory to the God of truth. Stilicho hardly

reached this, as is proved by the many laws

against heretics and idolaters in the code, but

the accusations of Orosius (vi. 37) and the

hostility of Zosimus on the pagan side, seem

e The writer cannot find the passage to which Broglie

may refer In the spurious ^. ad Jovianum ; but Athan-

asius's advice to leave Arlans alone after the death ol

Arlus, at the end of his letter on the subject, is quit*

consistent.
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justify Gibbon's honourable estimate of him.

n any case he had a few years of glory to come,

,nd his great enemy was preparing for the

lefeats of Pollentia and Verona. In 398-9
llaric was declared master-general of Eastern

llyricnm by Arcadius, and also raised on bar-

>arian bucklers as king of Visigoths, with one

nan only between him and Rome (De Bello Getico,

i03).

Claudian is the chief authority (2)e Bello Getico

md Cons. VI. ffonorii), for Jomandes confounds

he Italian wars of Alaric, and only fixes the

late (4-00) of Stilicho's consulship with Aurelian.

^simus transfers Stilicho's second victory to near

he Danube. Between 400-403 Alaric had crossed

'annonia to the Julian Alps, had taken Aquileia

,nd subdued Istria and Venetia, had perhaps been

einforced from the Danube, and was threatening

ililan. Honorius was now in his fifteenth year,

md with the court which surrounded him
hought only of flight into Gaul. Stilicho hastily

eft Italy by Corao and the Valtelline, and
issembled an army in Rhaetia, though he had
.0 empty the Rhenish fortresses of their

garrisons, and leave Gaul, and even Britain,

lefeuceless. Milan was without fortifications

;

he passage of the Adige, the Mincius, the Oglio,

md the Adda were unusually easy, and Hon-
)rius seems to have been overtaken in his

light for Aries, and was soon besieged in Asta

)r Asti in Savoy. Stilicho returned and cut

lis way through the Gothic lines to his

•escue with a chosen vanguard. His levies

leem to have issued at once from several

sasses of the Alps, and enclosed Alaric in

lis turn, cutting off all supplies. The battle

)f Pollentia on March 29, 403, was compared
.0 Marius's victory over the Teutones and
Timbri (Claudian, de Bello Getico, 580-617).
Mario's cavalry appear to have been unbroken,
ind he seems to have been able to pass the

Apennines, and even to threaten Rome. He
was ioduced to agree to a treaty and return
northward, but on the way attempted to occupy
Verona as the key of the principal pass of the
Rhaetian Alps, by which in fact his rear had been
turned. Whether he or Stilicho were most to

blame for this act of treachery seems doubt-
ful, but he was entrapped and defeated with a
'"'- -IS severe as that of Pollentia. He was how-

:1 lowed to retreat, or effected his retreat, to

1 ^satisfaction of the people and the court or

:leiical party (Orosius, vi. 37), and Honorius
^ent with Stilicho to Rome to celebrate the la.st

:riumph of the empire. The customary games
ook place with great magnificence, and this was
he occasion on which St. Telemachus sacrificed

limself by attempting to separate the gladiators,

jlonorius seems not to have prevented their ex-

libition, though there are traces of his attempt-
ng to substitute hunting scenes, races, and
nrand cavalry displays, among which seems to
lave been the ancient game of Troy, He no
lonbt exerted himself to the utmost to prevent

repetition of any such scene. For the
titure the prohibitory edict of Constantine
T. C. XV. xii. 1) was observed faithfully,

terhaps for want of means. After a stay
f some months at Rome, during which he
ppears to have honestly done all in his

Kiwer to conciliate the senate, clergy, and
i«ople, Honorius determined to fix his residence
CHRIST. BIOUR.—VOL. VS-
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in the fortress of Ravenna, which was not only
almost impregnable on the land side, but
afforded an easy way of escape by sea in case

of pressing danger. The Milanese, like the
Romans and on longer acquaintance, entertained

a certain affection for him, and desired his

return among them ; but he had soon good
reason, on the irruption of Radagaisus, to feel

that his choice of residence had been a wise one,

both strategically and for his own comfort.

The anti-pagan legislation of 399-400 has
been partly anticipated. It prepares for the con-
summating decree of confiscation in 408. T. C.

XVI. X. 15, prohibits sacrifice, but restrains the
destruction of temples, as monumental public

works. In July there is an edict (c. 16) for the
destruction of rural temples (" sine turba ac

tumultu ") as if the pagani of the provinces had
not existed, or had been effectively Christianised.

It appears that some concession was found neces-

sary, for in September Tit. x. 17, allows the
usual civic festivals and days of enjoyment
(festos et communem laetitiam) strictly without
sacrifice, and only by way of holiday indulgence
in games, &c., after ancient custom. This is

commented on by Gibbon towards the end of his

twenty-third chapter, on the " Decay ofPaganism,"
vol. iii. p. 16 ; where he points out how offerings

of produce without sacrifice might be used ; and
the various evasions by which absolutely pagan
celebration might elude Christian rule. Such
usages might remain for ages, and be carried

bodily into Christian country life by popular
custom. This is matter of historical experience
in all countries ; and the May or Beltane, and
other strange rites of the Teutonic races, bear
witness to it in our own day. There is a final

injunction this year (c. 18) against destroying

temples, if sacrifices inthem have been thoroughly
discontinued.

XVI. V. 35 is a severe edict against the Mani-
chaeans and their harbourers in Africa (June).

In the next month (c. 36) the Eunomians are

released from intestacy, and allowed freedom of

movement. Their meetings are still forbidden,

and their profane mysteries made a capital

offence. As the crudest form of Arianism, this

heresy seems to have specially vexed Honorioa
and his advisers. An edict (De Reliqione, XVI. xi.

1) gives bishops a claim to special authority in

causes invoh-ing religious questions. " Quoties
de religione agitur episcopos convenit agitare."

Five decrees in succession—XII. i. 161-165

—

enforce the curial duties, and increase the strin-

gency of taxation. Ecclesiastics are to find

substitutes in the curiae. Appeals are, however,
allowed (XI. xxx. 58, 59). The Roman corn-rate

comes forward again (XIV. xv. ult.), and by a
statute (De Feriis, II. viii. 23) all games oftheatre

and circus are stopjied, and whatever •' ad mol-
liendos animos repertuin est " is prohibited od
Sundays. Only the emperor's birthday is to be
kept, when it fall? on Sunday.

Next year (400) the gauges are forbidden

during the seven days of Lent and the week
before Easter, also on Christmas-day and
Epiphany.

The Jewish ^latriarchs are forbidden to coUect
money from the synagogues, probably, as Tille-

mont says (v. 510), to prevent its traosmission

eastward.

400. The legislation of thia jear contains a
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severe law of civic banishment and exclusion

from society on bishops and clergy who have

been deprived or degraded by their fellow clergy

for seditious conduct (T. C. XVI. ii. 35). Sons of

priests are not to be forced into the ministry

(XII. i. 166). Xl.'i. 27 and 28, and De Veteranis,

VII. XX. 12, enforce heavy fines on the richer

sort of defaulters in their taxes, and aim at pre-

venting evasions of taxation either by veteran

soldiers, or under a false plea of veteranship.

401. There are twenty-three decrees this year.

By IX. xlii. 17, the goods of proscribed persons

are not to be disposed of for two years* grace.

The single edict on ecclesiastical matters, ad-

dressed to Pompeianus, proconsul of Africa,

except bishops and clergy actively employed in

sacred duties, from the " auraria pensio," which
seems (from Brissonus, Diet.) to have been

generally a tax on commercial men. XI. xvii. 2,

3, are on collecting horses in Africa, probably for

Stilicho's army. XI. xxxviii. 3 is a general

measure of relief to debtors. VI. 16 enforces

personal exertion on the curiales in the work of

taxation.

402, 403. Two d9crees only in the first year,

one on recruits (VII. xiii. 15), for whom proper

officers are required. Tit. xviii. 11, 12, refer to

deserters, who seem to have banded together, as

they are to be treated as rebels if they oflfer

resistance to arrest. Harbourers to lose the

house or property in or on which a deserter has

been secreted. Also (cc. 13 and 14) they are to

be secured by any possible means, and the pro-

vincials are to treat them as robbers. This points

to the sufferings involved in the earlier cam-
paigns of Alaric in Italy.

In 404 there are fourteen decrees, chiefly oa
religious matters. Of XVI. viii. 15, 16, 17, De
Judaeis, the first renews the general privileges of

their patriarchs, the second deprives or exempts
Samaritans from military rights or exemptions

;

the third withdraws the prohibition of 400 as to

collections in the synagogues (^supra). XVI. ii.

(37 Aug.) releases from prison various clerical

persons concerned in popular tumults in Con-
stantinople, but expels them, with all other

foreign bishops anui clergy, from the city.

XVI. iv. 4 5. {De his qui super Religione con-

tendunt) prohibits all disorderly assemblage, warns
owners of slaves Bot to let them take part

therein, and provides a heavy fine for any num-
mularii, palace officials, or members of corpora-

tions, who may be concerned. Cap. 6 is addressed

to rulers of provinces, and coerces " the orthodox,

who now forsake the holy churches, and assemble

elsewhere (' alio oonvenire conantur '), and ven-

ture to dissent from the religion of Acacius,

Theophilus, and Porphyrins," now dominant in

Constantinople—November. Tillemont considers

that all these edicts have reference to the

tumults which took place during the year on the

persecution of St. Chrysostom, excepting that

which refers to officials, issued in January. The
saint was not actually exiled till June. A strict

order for the preparation and transport ofbuccel-

latum, or biscuit for the army (VII. y. 2).

The irruption of Radagaisus is said by Gibbon
to have taken place in 406, by Tillemont a year

earlier. His paganism and ferocity betray the

character of the wildest Northmen of later days,

and he seems, like a merely barbaric general, to

have thought more of his front than his flanks.
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Stilicho raised thirty legions in Italy with great
difficulty, by offering freedom and bounty to all

slaves who would serve.** Radagaisus passed
between Honorius at Ravenna and the Roman
main army at Pavia ; and advanced, wasting and
destroying, to the walls of Florence, now for the
first time made famous in history, though men-
tioned by Tacitus (^Ann. i, 79) as a flourishing

city in the reign of Tiberius. Stilicho made his

accustomed use of the spade in war, and had
soon enclosed his enemy within lines of circum-
vallation on the hills of Fiesole. Radagaisus had
to capitulate, and was beheaded, and his Germans
were sold as slaves in such numbers that their

price fell to a single gold piece. But another
great mass of barbarians invaded Gaul in the

"

same year, probably crossing the Rhine when
frozen over, on Dec. 31. The Franks were
faithful to their early alliance with Stilicho in

Honorius's first year, but were unable to resist

the mingled host of more than 100,000 Suevi,

Vandals, Alani, and Burgundians, who now
entered Gaul, and never afterwards retreated. The
British army soon afterwards revolted under a

new Constantine ; he crossed to Boulogne, and
received the submission of such parts of Gaul as

were unoccupied by the barbarians, against whom
he obtained some successes. He appears to have
been defeated or checked by an imperial army
under Sarus the Goth, who was however com-
pelled to retreat from Valentia, where Con-
stantine fortified himself. Spain was added to

his dominions without resistance, except from an
army raised by the four kinsmen of Honorius,

which was destroyed in the Pyrenees, A.D. 408,

the year of Stilicho's death.

After such an invasion as that of Radagaisus,

and in his desperate circumstances as the last

general of Italy's last army, the old warrior seems
to have turned towards his worthiest enemy, and
felt the necessity of making terms with Alai'i'j.

The death of Arcadius on the 1st of May, 408,
must have brought plans to a head on all sides.

Alaric and Stilicho were in fact negotiating for

the empire of the East. For some time during

the interval of peace in Italy Honorius had been
interceding with Arcadius for Chrysostom, and
wished, perhaps between religious and political

motives, to go to Constantinople and take pos-

session of affairs for his nephew, Theodosius II.,

then seven years old. This Stilicho opposed ; he

no doubt coveted the opportunity of directing the

Eastern empire as well as the West, and so con-

tinuing his negotiations with Alaric for Illyricum

on more even terms of power. Further, Maria,

wife of Honorius, was dead a maid, and he

wished, against the will of Stilicho, to marry her

sister Thermantia. Serena opposed her hus-

band's views. The marriage took place, and with

it a considerable alienation between Honorius

and his formidable guardian. Olympius and

the court party aggravated it to the utmost,

persuading the emperor that Stilicho meant to

depose him, and to make his own son Eucherius

emperor. The latter is said to have been a heathen,

and may have been under suspicion. Stilicho had

always professed Christianity, and had deferred

to St. Ambrose in his lifetime, having much in

common with him. But he now seems to have

d T. C. Vn. xiii. 16, Aj). 406. TiUemont puts the

date a year earlier.
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been altogether at variance, like Charles Martel

in after days, with the clergy he defended ; and

Honorius's fears, alike of God and man, were
raised to the point at which he could betray, or

let others do so for him. A mntiny was excited

at Pavia in Stilicho's army, which destroyed

some of his chief friends almost in Honorius's

presence. Stilicho was at Ravenna, whither

Olympius sent his mutinous troops to arrest him.

He took sanctuary in a church, was induced to

leave it, and killed immediately by the hand of

Heraclian, count of Africa, Aug. 23. Olympius

was at the head of affairs. Eucherius, with many
friends of Stilicho, were slain. Thermantia was
repudiated bv, or for, Honorius, and died soon

after with Serena. As Gibbon observes : " It is

the last humiliation of the character of Honorius,

that posterity has not condescended to reproach

him with his base ingratitude to the guardian of

his youth, and the support of his empire."

Stilicho had most likely preferred death to civil

war in the presence of Alaric, who now in

October crossed the Alps on pretence of a large

claim of money. Honorius tied to Ravenna, and

Alaric besieged Rome for the first time

(a.d. 408), but accepted a large ransom in 409,

and withdrew into Tuscany, where Ataulphns, or

Adolf, probably joined him. He renewed the

siege in the same year, took Ostia and the public

granaries, and Rome submitted to him. Attains

was proclaimed emperor by him. Meanwhile
Olympius had been succeeded by Jovius in the

management of Honorius and his court ; Jovius

by Eusebius, Eusebius put to death, and Allo-

bichus, who caused his death, himself executed.

Alaric marched against Ravenna, and Honorius
was preparing for flight by sea to the Eastern

empire, when he received a reinforcement from
his nephew, Theodosius II. He began a negoti-

ation with Alaric in 410, but it was broken off

through Sarus, the Gothic king's bitter enemy
;

and the capture and sack of Rome followed.

Alaric's death took place before the end of the
year, and in 412 Adolf withdrew into Gaul,
whore he remained until he was driven into

Spain by Constantius about three years after.

Meanwhile Constantine was established in Gaul,
and had in 409 advanced as far as Verona,
intending to share in the general ruin of Italy.

But he withdrew on the revolt of Gerontius, one
of iiis generals, in Spain : and was soon be-
sieged in Aries. Constantius, who now appears
on the stage, was sent by Honorius to recover
Ganl and Spain, as his Eastern reinforce-

ment sufficed for Italy without Alaric, and as

Heraclian had saved Africa for him, probably
with a view to his own revolt about 413. Con-
stantius drove Gferontius into the Pyrenees,
defeated a fresh body of barbarians, finally com-
pelled Constantine to surrender, and sent him
into Italy, where Honorius had him executed
igainst his own promise, his fears again prevailing
)Ter his conscience.

Constantius now acted the part of Stilicho.

le may have already aspired to the hand of
lacidla, the emperor's sister, who was now, in

Wdfs hands. A revolt took place on the
thenish frontier under Jovinus, commander of one
fthe remaining fortresses. Attalus, the ex-em-
<ttOT, in vain attempted to induce Adolf to make
a alliance with him. On the contrary, Adolf
iad« a treaty with Honorius, and got possession
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of Jovinus and his brother Sebastian, both of

whom were executed. Another rebel of the

name of Sallnstius perished about the same time

(412 or 413) ; and the African revolt of Heraclian

took place, on the failure of which he perished.

Adolf had again proclaimed Attalus emperor,
and married Placidia ; but was attacked by
Constantius, and driven with his Visigoths out of

Xarbonne into Spain, where he was assassinated,

and Attalus made prisoner. Honorius spared his

life, and extended a general amnesty to his

followers. In 417 Constantius married Placidia,

who had undergone much ill-usage from AdolPs
murderer, but been restored by Wallia, who
finally succeeded him.

There are five religious decrees out of eighteen

in A.D. 405. Two relate to the Manichaean and
Donatist heresies ; no new law is enacted, but
former statutes are put in force or threatened

:

" Una sit catholica veneratio, una Salus sit,

Trinitatis par sibique qongruens Sanctitas expe-

tatur." XVI. vi. 3, 14 are against the repe-

tition of baptism, which some persons seem to

have thought might be repeated not only after

heresy, but for forgiveness of repeated sins.

Persons guilty of rebaptizing others are deprived
of all their property, which is however secured

to their heirs if orthodox. The contumacious are

threatened with loss of all civil rights, and there

is a heavy fine for connivance.

The maximum rate of usury for senators is

fixed at half of the "centesimae usurae," or

6 per cent.

406. On January 2 there is a stringent demand
for the use of ships, threatening a general confis-

cation if the usual evasions are practised (XIII.

vii. 2). Five army decrees follow : one on
deserters, two on accounts of military taxes, a
fourth and fifth on recruits (VII. xviii. 15, iv.

27, 28; xiii. 16 and 17). The last offer a
bounty of two solidi to slaves, especially if

serving with their master. Ten are promised,
and three ordered to be paid, to every efficient

ingenuus who enlists. If Gibbon's date of the
inroad of Radagaisus for this year be correct,

Stilicho must have been forming a reserve army.
Or his recruits may probably have been chiefly

employed on the great circumvallations round
Florence.

IX. (xxxv. 10) denonnces capital punishment
on libellers and their readers, and even on those

who fail to destroy the libel, or give information.

This, and some of the decrees on particular

heresies, may seem, from a not nnamiable sim-

plicity, to be Honorius's own composition.

Three decrees (XV. L 44, 45, 46) on public

buildings. The statue of the present or a past

emperor la permitted to be removed tor repairs

;

buildings are to be restored in their original

style, with stone staircases if ftossible ; and there

is an order against private buddings built in con-

tact with public ones.

XU, i. 167. Curiales are not to attempt to

escape their burdens by substitutes.

A.D. 407, 408. On religious matters, XVI. v.

40, 41, include the Manichaean, Phrygian,

and Priscillianist sects in the liabilities of the

Donatlsts, i.e. loss of rights of property and
succession, gift, sale, and contract, will, or

right to restrain orthodox slaves from worship.

The sin of heresy is expressly made a public

offence, because crimen m religione divina m
La
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(yirmium fertur injuriam. However by c. 41
|

simple " confessio " or acknowledgment of error

and return to orthodox service is made sufficient

for restoration to all rights, and Honorius shews
genuine anxiety to recall his people to the right

path ou easy terms. XVI. ii. 38 enacts clerical

immunities for Africa.

In 408 there is no decree of interest before

the death of Arcadius in Jlay, except one to

enforce taxation on, or prevent evasion by,

members of the great corporation of suarii, or

provision dealers. XVI. viii. 18 states that at their

feast of Purim (" Aman ad recordationem ") the

Jews are accustomed to burn or insult the cross.

This is to be put a stop to, otherwise their

ceremonies are " infra contemptum Christianae

legis," and may continue. There are six staftutes

on heretics and pagans. XVI. v. 42, 43, 44, 45,

with XVI. X. 19, and V. 14, 7, and XVI. ii. 36,

De Episcopis. Enemies to the Catholic faith are

forbidden to serve in the emperor's palace

guard. All statutes against Donatists, Mani-

chaeans, and Prisdllianists are ordered to be

fully enforced, and a new sect called Caelicolae

are, with them, to be deprived of all buildings

for public assemblage. Donatists who have not yet

confessed their heresy, but only withdrawn from

Catholic service (" saevae religionis obtentu "),

are included. Certain Jews and Donatists have

insulted the Sacraments, and «re to be punished
;

and all illegal assemblage for heretical worship

is again prohibited. XVI. ii. 39 provides that a

cleric who has been degraded, and has renounced

the clerical office, shall be at once made a curialis,

and forbidden to resume his orders.

IX. xlij. 20, 21, 22, are for the confiscation of all

the property of the dead Stilicho and his friends,

as satellites praedoni publico. His supporters are

cut off from all hope of pardon. Gibbon quotes

this statute with natural indignation.

408. V. y. 2, De Postliminio (recovery of right

after war), a measure enjoining the liberation of

all free persons reduced to slavery by accidents

of war, as barbarian capti\-ity. The buyer is to

have the price of such a person restored him,

his expenses of maintenance are not chargeable to

the state. Nevertheless the person thus restored

to society should do what he can for the benefit

of his redemptor ("obsequio aut opere quin-

quennio "). Tillemont says (v. 567) the bishops

are charged to attend to the execution of this

law. The words are " Christianos sollicitudinem

hujus rei gerere."

A.D. 409. De Haereticis, XVI. v. 46, Jan., 47,

June. Two edicts to enforce laws on Jews,

Gentiles, or pagans, and heretics. Tillemont

says that the death of Stilicho caused a general

outbreak of heretics, the Donatists of Africa in

particular asserting that his laws against them
were now abrogated. The five decrees from

November 16, 408, to the end of that year are

supplemented by these two.

Two edicts in March and July forbid amuse-

ments (" voluptates ") on Sunday, and ordain that

Jews shall be exempt from public calls on their

Sabbath (II. viii. 25, 26). On taxation an attempt

is made (XI. viii. 3) to prevent exactions from

provincials by illegal weights and measures, and

to provide them legal remedy, which the officials

refuse them. See also XI. vii. 18 of exactions of

officials. For other legislation of relief in this

year see Tillemonr, v. 575, and ref. The decisions

are the subject of six decrees, the first on May
16, the others from September to December 8.

No person serving in a decury (" mancipatus
curiae ") is to aspire to the oath of any kind of

military service (XII. i. 168). Privileges are re-

newed to the decuries of Rome herself (XIV. i. 6).

XIII. v. 77, much mutilated, seems to be a grant
or concession, and cap. 171 (Dec. 8) fixes the

time of holding the curial office in Gaul at

sixteen years.

A.D. 410. In 410 there are four decrees (out of

nineteen) on heresy, the mind of the imperial

court being stedfastly abstracted from the

fate of the city of Rome (which Honorius may
or may not have confounded with the death
of his old hen, Roma, as Procopius says he
did). The Montanists, Priscillianists, and others,

are forbidden military service, and other means
of exemption from curial burdens (XVI. v. 48).

To the intestacy of the Eunomians is added the

reversion of bequests to the fisc, if no orthodox

heir survive ; c. 51 altogether abrogates a former
imperial oraculum or rescript, by which certain

heretics had been allowed to meet in secret.

Taxes and arrears are excused to Africa (XI.

xxviii. 5, 6). Amnesty for soldiers led into re-

bellion by their officers (" sacramenta sectati,"

IX. xxxviii. 11). XVI. xi. 3 confirms all existing

religious statutes.

A.D. 411, 412. XVI. V. 52, January. Heavy
fines, or total confiscation of property, ou

obstinate Donatists. Pressure is to be exercised

by masters on their slaves, and by the local

authorities on coloni. Heretical clergy banished

from Africa (c. 53). Jovinian and others,

his followers, to be corporally punished and
banished to island of Boas, on coast of Dal-

matia. XVI. ii. 40, 41, De Episcopis. Church
properties exempted from fugatio (a kind of land-

tax by acreage, Brisson), also from repairs of

public roads and bridges. By c. 41 clergy are

to be tried only before their bishops, and special

care is to be taken to avoid scandal, by only

bringing forward accusations which can be

definitely proved. For perfect tolerance towards

the Jews, XVI. viii. 20, 21.

De Expositis, V, vii. 2, is a humane law by
which those who have left slaves to perish

without support transfer their property in them
to those who will support them. The fact to be

proved before a bishop.

To resume external history. In the year 418
Wallia and his Visigoths were settled in the

south-west of France with Toulouse for their

capital. Britain was entirely lost, and the

Armoricans were maintaining themselves in in-

dependence. A fresh revolt under another

Maximus seems not to have been suppressed till

422. Wallia, however, actod in Spain as a

feudal ally of the empire, won a succession of

victories over the Alani, Vandals, and Suevi, and

restored great part of the Peninsula to Honorius,

who is said by Prosper's Chronicle to have

entered Rome in triumph a second time. The
Burgundians occupied the two provinces which

'

still bear their name, and the Franks were

settled on the Rhine. All continued to acknow-

ledge the title of Honorius, and to hold titles from

the empire ; and all accepted the civil law and

magistracy of Rome. Honorius him.self had con-

firmed the indei/endence of Britain and Ai-moric«

about 410.
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Honorius was induced by Placidia to give Con-
Btantius a share in the empire, to make her

Augusta, and her son Valentinian Nobilissimns

Puer, in the year 421. Constantius died about

seven months after, while preparing for war with
Theodosius II., who had refused to recognise him
as Augustus. This was probably a welcome
event to Honorius, but he shewed great affec-

tion for his sister, rather absurdly as it appears,

by too frequent kissing. This seems to have
been offensively misinterpreted by their attend-

dants, as by Gibbon, and may have been one of

the causes of a violent quarrel, which caused

alarm and tumult at Ravenna, and made it

necessary for Placidia to retire to Constantinople.

Within a few months after her departure Hono-
rius died of dropsy in his fortieth year (423),
Aug. 27.

The legislation of his later days has little

historical interest, but the enactments which he

published on j>aganism and heresy from 413 to

423 are as follows ;—Two against repetition of

baptism, 413 ; two against Donatists, v. 54, 55.

These comprise (J. C. XVI. vi. 6, 7) the settle-

ment effected by Marcellinus on Honorius's part

at Carthage, between the orthodox and the

Donatists, which, Tillemont says, brought the

heresy to an end. Another" follows the next

year, against any public assemblage for heretical

purposes, v. 56. By v. 57 Montanist congrega-

gations are forbidden ; their clergy .ire to be

banished if they attempt to ordain others. Har-
bourers to be deprived of the house or property
where the heretic remained. Their places of

meeting, ifany are left standing, to be the pro-

perty of the church. By c. 58 houses of

Eunomian clergy are confiscated to the fisc ; or

any in which second baptism has been adminis-
tered. Their clergy are exiled, and they are again
deprived of testamentary and military rights.

All these, except the last, are addressed to Africa.

By III. xii. 4, marriage with a deceased wife's

sister or husband's brother is forbidden.

XVI. X. 20. All pagan priests are reqnired to

return to their native place. Confiscation to

the church or the emperor of lands and grounds
used for pagan purposes. To become a pagan is

now a capital offence. Next year (416) Gentiles,

or persons guilty of participation in pagan rites,

are excluded from the army, or from official or
judicial positions.

In the last year of his life Honorius renews
and confirms all his edicts against heresy, with
special mention of Manichaeans, Phrygians, Pris-

cillianists, Arians, Macedonians, Eunomians, No-
Tatians, and Sabbatiani.

XVI. V, 59, 60. He is able to say that he
believes there are very few pagans remaining,

and so far his persecution may seem to have
been successful, as with the Donatists and
others. Other and more powerful causes were
«t work, and error and idolatry were taking
other forms.

The statute (7. C. XVI. x. 22 and 23)
rnns thus, and seems remarkable enough for

transcription :— " Paganos, si qui supersunt,

qoanqnam jam nullos esse credamus, promul-
gatorum legum jam dudum praescripta com-
pescant." The next (c. 23) states that pagans

||
caught in acts of idolatrous ceremonial ought
to be capitally punished, but are only subject

to loss of property and exile. He denounces the

same sentence in c. 24 on Manichaeans and
Pepuzitae, who are worse than all other heretics,

he says : " quod in venerabili die Paschatis ab

omnibus dissentiant." He ends with a strong

caution against any violence on Christian pre-

tences to pagans or Jews leading quiet and legal

lives, with penalty of triple or fourfold restitu-

tion.

Two more decrees this year are for the resto-

ration of all fabrics taken from the Jews, even for

church purposes ; or, at least, in case the holy
mysteries have been celebrated in such buildings,

that equal accommodation may be provided for

the former holders. Honorius must have acted

under dictation in this, as in all things. He
possessed no characler except a timid docility,

with some natural goodness of heart or gentle-

ness, which at least made those who led

him captive to pity him. Otherwise he could

not have continued to reign so disastrously for

twenty-eight years. He seems to have engaged
in persecution because, in fact, he could not be
trusted with any other state work except mere
pageantry. But it is not quite sufficiently con-

sidered, in excuse of the coercive action of his

reign, that persecution was by no means an
invention of his or Theodosius's, but an inherit-

ance of the empire. Such questions as the ex-

pediency or the possibility of perfect toleration,

the limits of pressure or coercion, and what body
in the state is to exercise it, have been debated in

theory, and hewn through in practice, from the

beginnings of society to the present date, and are

still unsettled. Nor can they be solved, unless

the relation of the individual conscience to the
public, and of the individual soul to the church,
were accurately known and defined. That there
is a point at which the church militant must
cease to strive with invincible ignorance or

determined error, leaving them to the civil

power, as civil dangers or nuisances only ; that
her representatives are not to command, or strike

with the sword, any more than remove their

opponents by the suborned dagger, seem to be
rules which the sad experience of eighteen
hundred years has but imperfectly taught the
Christian world. Only the great spirit of Athan-
asius seems to have anticipated them in his day,
though he did not always act on them. The
world knew no tolerance, and never had known it

in Honorius's time; and his position as emperor
compelled him to do as other emperors had done
before him. The title of Divus Caesar had once
had this most serious meaning, that Christians

were subject to capital punishment for refusing

to worship Caesar. The temptation to a

Christian emperor to hold heresy or paganism an
offence against the State, which he personified (at

least on earth, and in heathen theoiy in heaven),

was too much for man. Without asserting that

all the faults of the Christian church may be

traced to the fatal gift of Constantine, we cannot

doubt that her alliance with the tomporal power
proved as dangerous as her investiture with
temporal rule was fabulous. Pagan emperors
had claimed to rule as personal and present

divinity, and this claim had always specially em-
bittered their persecution of the Christian faith.

It was never, in fact, withdrawn; the ruler of
Rome was invested with an awe beyond man,
and that, in fact, descended to the mediaeval
popedom. Constantine himself had allowed his
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statues to be worshipped with incense and lights,

and so most unhappily encouraged the earlier

icouodulism of hali'Christianized Ga-eeks. But
the connexion he instituted between the temporal

and spiritual power tempted a Christian des-

pot, like Theodosius, under guidance of a great

representative of the church, to think that God
was surely with them in whatever persecuting

edict they set forth ; and thus Justinian's words,
" Sacrilegii instar est dubitai-e " {Cod. IX. xxix. 3),

were litei'ally meant, and logically, if not con-

scientiously, believed. The empire could not

forget its traditions. Excuses which are admitted

by Christians for Aurelius or Diocletian ought to

be considered in behalf of Theodosius and his

sons. The fierceness and the necessities of their

age have always been allowed, as palliations for

the proceedings of Gardiner and Mary, and more
grudgingly for those of Elizabeth.

It is conceivable, though it may not have been

possible, and certainly did not happen, that St.

Ambrose might have acted against all offenders

as he did against Theodosius, with the spiritual

weapon only. It is conceivable that he might

have confined the church's handling of worldly

punishment to protest and refusal of her rites

and have warred on heresy by argument, instruc-

tion, and example of Christian ministry, and

those means only. Paganism would certainly

have expired as a religion with Alaric's sack of

Rome and her temples. But the alliance between

the imperial power and the new and seai-ching

principle of spiritual government was in fact too

tempting for both, and became, as in later days,

a league of despotism with superstition. Offences

must have come, but it might have been within

the power of Ambrose to utter some such protest

on the death of Priscillianus (by Maximus's

orders at Treves, 385), as should have established

the rule that the church will not strike with the

sword.' On the contrary, Theodosius's fifteen

edicts in fifteen years, from 380-384, extend

over the ministers, assemblies and persons of

heretics, and make not only the Manichaean

heresy punishable by death, but the Quarto-

deciman error as to keeping Easter. Ambrose,

like other Churchmen, could not abstain from

full use of the mighty arm of flesh at his com-

mand, and the institution of inquisitors must
certainly have been an ecclesiastical measure. It

was reserved for modern times, after 1500 yeai's'

experience of vain attempts at coercion, to despair

of it at length, and acknowledge, not that error

is sinless, but that it is not a crime on which the

written law can rightly lay its hand.

Again, it should be remembered that the

Christian faith had by its own influences so ele-

vated and organized the influence of the human
conscience as to have become a temporal power

by the nature of things. The Christian spiritual

power ruled men's persons and fortunes; the

bishop was in fact obeyed by his large share of

the population, and became a temporal magis-

trate because men made him arbitrate for them.

(See Guizot, Civ. in Europe, Lect. II. p. 34,

• Sfe Gibbon, chap, xxvii. (v. 11. p. 528, ed. MUman).

He observes (as the repetition of edicts In the Code proves)

that the Thcodcslan and Honorian penalties were seldom

enforced; referring to Sozomeu, Ivli. c. 12. See also

p. 628 for the distress of Ambrose and Martin of Tours

on the execution of Friscillian.

ed. Bohn.) He was consequently involved with
the civil power in coercive measures of all kinds,

and in all directions.

Lastly, the division of the empire, of which the
deep-rooted pagan associations of Rome had been
one cause, in its turn left Rome the last hold
of paganism, as she continued to be till Alaric

and Genseric pulled down the nests of the last

Olympians. But the long continuing evil was
not only that the empire was divided between
Rome and Constantinople, but Italy between
Rome and Milan or Ravenna. Ambrose must
have felt that the remaining paganism of Rome
was his chief difficulty, and his influence must
have been accordingly exerted on Honorius in his

first days. Hence, perhaps, his supineness and
indifference to the fate of Rome, and perhaps, in

a great degree, the paralysis of Italian defence

as soon as the barbaric genius of Stilicho was
withdrawn.
A coin of Honorius is figured in Smith's

Biographical Dictionary under his name, and is

probably the first in Eckhel's list, which correctly

describes it as a head with the diadem or binding

fillet set with pearls. The countenance has an
inexpressiveness which may have belonged to

the subject in a special degree, but certainly

extends to most portraiture after the 3rd century.

The reverse is a soldier with helmet and spear,

and a shield bearing either a horseman or a

cross. Others are commemorative of victory or

peace. One represents the emperor in the

paludamentum, bearing a globe and the labarum.

On another, with Vota Publica, are two emperors
with nimbi, which is important evidence of the

derivation of that symbol from Imperial effigies

(see Tyrwhitt, Art Teaching of Prim. Ch., Index
" Nimbus "). Another, the last mentioned, bears

D.N. HONOEIUS. P. AUG. with laurelled head, but
has ASINA and an ass suckling a chicken, with
JE. III. on the other. Taninius considers this a

heathen insult to Honorius as a Christian

persecutor (parallel, it would seem, to the well-

known " Graffito Blasfemo " recently discovered).

The ass's head however, as Eckhel observes,

is not the same thing as the whole animal.

Could it be any insulting allusion to Honorius's

feathered favourites? See Procopius's story

above mentioned (Bell. Vand. lib. i. c. 2 ; Eckhel,

vol. viii.). [R. St. J. T.]

HONORIUS (2), bishop of Milevis in Nu-
midia, towards the end of the 4th century. He
is mentioned by Augustine {Contr. Fetilian. cap.

38) as having been deposed as unworthy, by the

sentence of his fellow bishops. (Morcelli, Afr.

Christ, i. 228.) [R. S. G.]

HONORIUS (3), bishop of Gella or Cellae

Picentinae, a town of Byzacene, on the east coast,

between Tacape and Tabalta, so named from its

granary (Sidi-Meddub) {Ant. Itin. 50, 4 ; Pliny,

If. N. xviii. 22), present at the Carthaginian

conference, A.D. 411. (fiesta Collat. Carth. cognit.

i. num. 126.) [H. W. P.]

HONORIUS (4), Donatist bishop of Bartana,

probably in Byzacene, present at the Carthaginian

conference, A.D. 411, at which he complained of

the treatment which he had received from Vic-

tor, the Catholic bishop of the place. (Gesta Coll.

Carth. cognit. i. num. 126.) [H. W. P.]
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HONORIUS (5), a bishop, probably of the

JfumiJiaa province, who appeared at the Car-
thaginian conference, a.d. 411, on behalf of

Januarius, bishop of Casae Medianenses. As no
other Catholic bishop of this name is mentioned,
it is likely that he was the bishop of Cella men-
tioned above [HoxoKius (2)]. [Januarius.]
{Coll. Carth. i. 135.) [H. W. P.]

HOXORIUS (6), a bishop present at the
council of Milevis, against Pelagianism, a.d. 416.

(Aug. Ep. 176.) [H. W. P.]

HONOKIUS (7), the name of three African

bishops banished by Hunneric in 484, in the

list of V"ictor Vitensis (Notitia, 58, 59, in Patr.

Lat. Iviii.), viz. of

—

Aquae Albae in Mauretania Sitifensis. (Mor-
celli, Afr. Christ, i. 78.)

Benepota in Mauretania Tingitana (?). (Mor-
celli, Afr. Christ, i. 100.)

Oppenna in Byzacene. (Morcelli, Afr. Christ.

L 251.) [R. S. G.]

HOXOEIUS (8) (H. ?), bishop of Salona. He
obtained the see, after a vacancy of thirteen

yeai-s (a.d. 480--493). Two letters of pope

Gelasius to Honorius are extant, written c. A.D.

495 (Migne, lii. 50-53), warning him to use all

efforts to extinguish the Pelagian heresy (Far-

lati, Illyric. Sacr. ii, 133-149). He died A.D.

605. [J. de S.]

HONORIUS (9) m., bishop of Salona, suc-

ceeding Stephanus, c. a.d. 528. He presided at

the provincial synods held at Salona, A.D. 530-2.

Farlati {lUyric. Sacr. ii. 161 et seq.) derived his

account from a codex in the Barberini library,

entitled Historia Salonitanomm Pontificum.

Another MS., substantially the same, was edited

by Joannes Lucius (Amstelod. 1668), and a
third is preserved in the archives of the College

of the Propaganda. Lucius and Ughelli (^Ital.

Sacr. V. 219) take different views as to the
accuracy of the narrative ; the former believing

it interpolated in many places, the latter accept-
ing it as a trustworthy authority. But it is very
doubtful whether more than one synod was held
in the lifetime of Honorius. It was attended
by eight bishops, in addition to the metropolitan,
:and ten presbyters also signed the canons, which
were thirteen in number. They deal with
questions of discipline mainly ; the clergy are

forbidden to lend or borrow money without
the consent of the bishop (§ 1, 2), or to move
from one diocese to another without due sanc-
tion (§ 7); bishops are not to ordain except
when additional clergy are needed (§ 8). In his

episcopate Salona suffered severely from the
Grothic war (a.d. 535-8). Honorius died A.D.

544. After his death he was mentioned, by
pope Vigilius in terms of severe censure (see

Bj^. ad Rusticum, Patrol. Lat. Ixix. 44), as

tiaving permitted certain uncanonical ordina-
iioni. [J. de S.]

HONORIUS (10) IV., bishop of Salona, c
I.D. 566. (Farlati, lUyric. Sacr. ii, 211.)

[J. de S.]

HONORIUS (11), 13th bishop of Sion, suc-
«eding Heliodorus, and followed by Leudeman-
loB, towards the close of the 6th century. ]t

iw been doubted whether he is not identical
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with Heliodoms, the twelfth bishop. (^Gatt.

Christ, sii. 736.) [S. A. B.]

HONORIUS (12), bishop of Brescia, c 585.
(Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, xi. 563.)

[A. H. D. A.]
HONORIUS (13), bishop of Tarentnm. He

received a letter from Gregory the Great, allow-
ing the use of a baptistery. {Epist. lib. xiii.

indict, vi. ep. 20 in Migne, lixvii. 1274.)

[A. H. D. A.]
HONORIUS (14), bishop of Cordova from

about 618. He attended the second council of
Seville (619), presided over by St. Isidore, and
appears to have been the junior bishop present (see

order of signatures, Agnirre-Catalani, iii. 355).
Can. 2 of the council decided a dispute between
Honorius and Isidore's brother, Fulgestius of
Ecija, as to the boundaries of their respective

bishoprics. A church was claimed by one side

as within the parish of Celti (Penaflor), and
by the other as belonging to that of Regina
(near Llerena ; Cortez y Lopez, Dice. Geog. ii.

341, iii. 304 ; Corpus laser. Lat. ii. 33). The
council orders commissioners to be sent to

inquire into the matter. If ancient testimony
is forthcoming on the side of the appellant
bishop, the church is to be restored to him.
If not, it is to remain in the hands of its present
possessor, to whom an ownership of thirty years
has given a prescriptive right, which prescriptive

right is defined by the edicts of secular princes,

and by the '* auctoritas Presulum Romagnomm."
(Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de Can. iL 667 ; Esp.
Sagr. x. 232 ; Crams, X^chengesch. von Spanien,
ii. (2) 85). [M. A. W.]

HONORIUS (15), l?bhop of Rome from Oct.

27, 625, to Oct. 12, 638, during nearly thirteen
years ; successor to Boniface V. and contem-
porary with the emperor Heraclius.

What makes his pontificate peculiarly me-
morable is the rise of the Monothelite heresy,
and the implication in it of the pope himself.

The unity of the Person of our Lord having
been atnrmed at Ephesus (431) against Kesto-
rianism, and the distinct co-existence of His
divine and human natures at Chalcedbn (451)
against the Mouophysites, the further question
now arose whether there were to be conceived
as co-existing in Him two wills and two energies
(i.e. operations of will), as well as two natures.
On the one hand the idea of two wills, or of two
energies, in the one Word made flesh, was felt by
some to be inconsistent with Christ's undivided
personality, and to involve the idea of internal

conflict. On the other hand, the idea of one
wUl only, or of one energy only, was felt to
involve the Monophysite view of the absorption

of the human nature into the divine. The ques-
tion was brought into prominence through the
intervention of the emperor Heraclius, who
during his successful campaign against the
Persians (from A.D. 622) seems to have become
interested in it through conversations with
Monophysite bishops in Syria and Armenia. It

may be that he was thus led to conceive the idea of
uniting by a common formula the Monophysite*
and orthodox, and effecting this purpose by the
phrase " Divine - human Energy " {Mpytia
BtavSpticf)), as that by which the Incarnate Word
worked. It had the recommendation to the
orthodox of having been used in the writings
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attributed to Dionysius the Ai'eopagite, whom
both parties venerated," and might satisfy the

other party as denoting one energy of will only

though of a compound nature. This, at any
rate, was the formula now offered for accept-

ance. The emperor having consulted Cyrus
bishop of Phasis in Colchis on the subject, and
he feeling a difficulty about it, recourse was
had to Sergius patriarch of Constantinople,

who in his reply to Cyrus, though expressing

himself vaguely, favoured the idea of one only

energy in Christ rather than the other.*" He rested

his opinion, such as it was, entirely on the dicta

of fathers, not on the merits of the question

itself, being apparently a man of no great

originality. No oecumenical council, he said,

had determined the question ; many venerable

teachers of the church had spoken of one opera-

tion of will in Christ, but none, as far as he

knew, of two ; if any such could be found, his

authority might be followed, it being right to

adopt the very words of the fathers, and to

avoid novelties (Serg. Ep. ad Cyrum). Cyrus
was sufficiently satisfied with this reply to declare

in a synod at Alexandria (to which patriarchal see

he was soon after appointed) the doctrine of a

single energy ; and he is said to have succeeded,

by means of comprehensive formulae on nine

dogmatic points, in bringing thousands of Mono-
physites, who abounded there, into union with
the orthodox church. But he was strenuously

opposed by one Sophronius, a monk from Pales-

tine, then in Alexandria, who insisted that the

doctrine of one energy only led inevitably to

Monophysitism. By mutual consent Sergius

was again consulted, Sophronius himself under-

taking a journey to see him. Sergius still

adhered to the view he had already expressed,

but was against framing any new dogma in its

favour, for fear of giving offence or being mis-

understood, and strongly advised discontinuance

of the controversy, and to this effect he wrote
to Cyrus. In 634 the monk Sophronius was
made patriarch of Jerusalem, after which it

was that pope Honorius became involved in the

controversy. To him Sergius now wrote, stat-

ing what had been done, and seeking the con-

currence of the bishop of Rome both with his

own doctrinal views and with his policy of

recommending silence. His own vi«ws, as ex-

pressed in this letter, are that the assertion of

one energy or of two ought to be alike avoided,

as calculated to cause offence and misunder-

standing, the former as seeming to do away
with the two natures which were united in

Christ, the latter as seeming to imply two wills

in Christ, contrary to each other, which (he

says) would be impious. In reply Honorius

sent two letters to Sergius, one on the receipt of

his, the other after having been solicited by a

deputation and a letter from Sophronius to

declare for two wills and energies. In these

two memorable letters, which were the ground

of the charge against him of implication in

• Ou Kara 0«bv ra. Qtla Spavoi, oi) t4 av6(Kainva Kara

tivBpairov, aXXa dvSp<o8evT(K ©eov KaLin^v Tii/a t>|v 0etiv-

Spuciji' ivepykiav riijilv »r«iroAtTru/AeVo5. (Dionys. Areop.

£p. ad Gaium.)

b " Atqne eundem unnm Christum operari Deo divina

et hnmana una operatione, quia omnis divina et humana
operatio ex ono eodemque Incaraato Verbo procedebat."

heresy, he approves of the measures of Cyrus at
Alexandria, which had resulted in the recon-
ciliation of so many heretics, and agrees with
Sergius in acknowledging but one will in Christ,

and this both on the main ground taken by
Sergius, that none of the fathers had spoken of
two, and also on the merits of the question

itself. But, as to one or two energies, he holds

that neither Scripture nor councils had autho-
rised the assertion of either view, and fully

agrees with his correspondent that both asser-

tions ought to be avoided, lest simple people
should be betrayed by the one intoMonophysitism,
or by the other into Nestorianism. It is enough,
he says, for men to believe that our one Lord
Jesus Christ, Son of the living God, and very
God, operates in two natures, di>anely and
humanly. In his disquisition on the merits of
the question his main argument is the same
which seems to have influenced Sergius, viz.

that duality of will seems to him to involve

contrariety, such as could not be in Him whose
divinity had assumed, not our fallen human
nature in which the flesh lusts against the Spirit,

but our original uncorrupted nature. And he
justifies the assertion of one will only in Christ,

'

notwithstanding His complete humanity, by the

supposed analogous case of its being orthodox
to say that God suffered in Christ, though it

was not in His divine nature that He suffered.

In like manner, he argues, it is right to say

that the same Divine Word willed throughout,

in His human nature as well as in His divine.

The obvious difficulty of the texts, " I came not

to do mine own will, but the will of Him that

sent me," and " not my will but thine be done,"

he attempts to get over by saying that Christ

spoke thus for our sake, " to whom He gave an

example, that we should follow His steps."

Honorius wrote also to Cyrus and Sophronius,

similarly enjoining silence.

These letters of Honorius to Sergius have
been a source of difficulty to upholders of papal

infallibility. The popes after him were consis-

tent supporters of the doctrine of two wills.

Of these John IV. (641) tried to explain away
the alleged heresy of his predecessor by saying

that he had only denied the existence in Christ

of two contrary wills in His own members (of.

Rom. vii. 23), such as we have from our first

parents' sin. (Johann. Ep. ad Constantin. Imp.

Ml collectan. Anastas. ; Mansi, x. 682.)* But,

though this had been a main ground of Honorius's

argument, it is evident from the extracts given

above that he had built much more upon it

;

fiaving apparently failed to see that the harmony
between the flesh and the spirit in the humanity

I

of Christ was a distinct question from that of

the coexistence in the Incarnate Word oi a

human and a divine will. In all the measures

taken afterwards at Rome against the Mono-
j

thelites no mention is made of Honorius ; but

when in the 6th general council (680), the doc-

trine of two wills and two energies was finally

asserted, Honorius was anathematized by nam*
among other former upholders of heresy. " And

with them we anathematize, and cast out of th«

holy Catholic Church, Honorius who was pope

° "Quia in Salvatore nostro dnae volnntatescontrarlw

id est, in membrisipsins penitusnon consistant, qnonian

nihil vitii traxit ex praeTaricatione primi hominis.'*



HONORroS—Pope

of the elder Rome, because we have found
through his letters to Sergius that he followed

liis opinion in all respects, and confirmed his

impious dogmas " (^Synod. Oecum. vi. actio xiii.

;

Mansi, xi. 556). The same anathema was
repeated in act. xvi. and act. xriii. (Mansi, xi.

622, 655). The acts of the council were signed

by the legates of pope Agatho, and it was
accepted as oecumenical both in the East and
West. Further, Leo II., the successor of Agatho,
in his letter to the emperor Constantine, in

which he confirms the council, writes : " We
anathematize . . . and also Honorius, who did

not purify this apostolic church by the teaching

of the apostolic tradition, but by profane

treachery endeavoured to pollute the undefiled."

(Mansi, xi. 731.)* See also his letter to the

Spanish bishops (ilansi, xi. 1052), and to

Evagrius, king of Spain (ib. p. 1057). Also in

the profession of faith, subscribed by subsequent
popes on their accession, they anathematized
" Sergium . &c. . . . una cum Honorio, qui pravis

eorum assertionibus fomentum impendit " (Lib.

Dium. cap. ii. tit. 9, professio 2). In the face of

these facts the orthodoxy of Honorius has been

since maintained by the assumption of one or

other of the following positions : 1. That the

6th oecumenical council erred, -not of course in

its definitions of faith, but as to the matter of

fact about Honorius. 2. That it was not for

heresy, but for negligence in suppressing heresy,

that he was condemned. 3. That he was never
condemned at all, the acts of the council having
been corrupted. The first of these positions is

taken by Anastasius Bibliothecarius, who cites

in confirmation the letter of pope John IV.

above referred to (Anastas. Ep. ad Joan. Diac.

Collectanea) ; also by Cardinal Turrecremata
(de Eccles. 1. 2, c. 93) ; Bellarmine (de Rom.
Pontif. 4, 11); Cardinal Pallavicino {Hist. ConcU.
Trident. 7, 4); Melchior Canus (de Locis
Theolog. 5, 5) ; Arsdekin (Theolog. tripart. 8,

q'uxest. 3) ; and Franciscus Antonius Cavalcanti

( Vindiciae JRoman. Pontif. Roma, 1749). It is

argued on thb head that a general council, as

well as a pope, may err in matters de facto,

though not in matters de jure. This position

involves the assumption, either that the language
of Honorius in the letters as we have them was
misunderstood, or that the letters themselves
were spurious or interpolated. The latter b the
contention of Bellarmine, who, further, to the
allegation that at any rate a general council

thought a pope capable of error on a matter of
faith, replies that it was as a private person, not
as a pope, that he was regarded as thus capable.

The second position is taken by De Marca (Balnz.
tn ejus Vita Praefixa Libria de Concord. Sacerdot.
et Imp.) ; Gamier (Append, ad not. cap. 2, Libri

Dium. Rom. Pontif.) ; Tamaquinus (Hist.

Monothel.) ; Pagi (ad ann. 533), and Combefi-
«ius (Hist. Monothel.). But see the language
of the acts of the council, above quoted. The
third position is maintained at great length by
Baronius. See also Binius (note on Honorius).
The contention is that the name of Honorius has
been substituted in the acts of the council for
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* " Anatbematizamus . . . aecnon et Honorinm, qui
banc apcKtolicam ecclesiam non apostolicae traditionis

doctrina l>)stravit, sed prvfana proditione immacalatam
robvertcre conatus est."

that of Theodorns, a deposed Monothelite
patriarch of Constantinople. The grounds for

this contention are that pope Agatho, whose
letter to the council was accepted as an oracle

of God, had stated in his letter to the emperor
(which was read at the council) that all his

predecessors had resisted heresy ; and further
that Anastasius Bibliothecarius (in Compendia
Actuun Synodal.) says that Theodorus was con-

demned by name, whereas in the extant acts of
the council his name does not appear. Further,

the letter of Leo II. to the emperor is supposed
by Baronius to be spurious, and by Bellarmine
to be corrupt. On the position thus taken by
Baronius, Bower (History of the Popes, Agatho)
remarks, "Nothing, surely, but the utmost
despair could have suggested to the annalist so

desi)erate a shift." Against all these evasions

see Bower (as above). Richer (Histyr. Condi.
General, i. 296), Du Pin (de Antiq. Eccles.

Discipl. p. 349), Bossuet (Defensio).

Early in his {xtntificate (626) Honorius took
up the cause of Adaloald, king of the Lombards,
who, according to Paulas Diaconus (de Gestis

Lcmgobard. 1. 4, c. 3), had been deposed on the
ground of insanity in favour of Arioald, his

sister's husband. A letter from the pope to

Isacius, exarch of Ravenna, has been preserved,

in which he animadverts on the bishops beyond
the Po having supported Arioald, and desires the
exarch to send them to Rome for due punishment,
after the hoped for restoration of the deposed
king to his throne.

In the latter part of his reign (634) he sent

palls to Honorius and Paulinus, the metropolitans

respectively of Canterbury and York, with direc-

tions that, in the event of the death of either,

the other should consecrate a successor without
the necessity of having recourse to Rome. Bede
(H. E. ii. 17, 18) gives the letters which he
wrote on this occasion to Edwin, king of North-
mnbria, and to Honorius, in the former of which
he exhorted the king to perseverance to good
works, and to frequent perusal of the writings of

St. Gregory. Bede also states that he wrote to

the Scots on the Plaster question, which then
divided them from the English Christians of the
Roman obedience, exhorting them to conform to

the catholic usage (H. E. ii. 19).

There are extant several letters of Honorius,
including those given by Bede, to be found in

Mansi, and other collections, and described by
Jaflfe in the Regesta Pontijicum, pp. 156-159.
Those to Sergius, with that of Sergius to him
and others bearing on the Monothelite contro-

versy, are preserved in the acts of the 6th
oecumenical council.

Anastasius Bibliothecarius says that Honorins
repaired many churches, and enriched others

with valuable gifts, and that he obtained leaye

from the emperor to cover the church of St.

Peter with gilt copper tiles, removed from the

temple of Jupiter Capitolinus ; also that he in>

structed the clergy, and instituted a weekly
litany on Saturdays in procession to the rhnrcbes
of St. Apollinaris and St. Peter, to be joined io

by the whole people. [J. B—y.]

HONORIUS (18), the fifth archbishop of
Canterbury. Of his life before he became arch-
bishop nothing more is known than that he was a
Roman, and had been, as stated by Bede and also
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by pope Zachary, one of the disciples of St.

Gregory (Bede, H. E. v. 19 ; Bonif. Epp. ed.

Jafle, p. 185). If this is not a mere supposition

on the part of those authorities, Honorius must
have been over forty years when he was raised

to the episcopate. The exact date of his promo-

tion has never been quite ascertained. The chief

data for fixing it are the notices given by Bede

in reference to the succession of East Anglian

bishops, of whom two at least were consecrated

by Honorius. Bisi, bishop of Dunwich, who was
present at the council of Hertford in 673, was
consecrated by Theodore, i.e. in 669 at the

earliest. His predecessor, Boniface, had ruled

for seventeen years under Honorius, who con-

secrated him ; his appointment cannot be thrown

later than 653, in which year Honorius died,

and may be placed earlier, as it seems not improb-

able that he was dead in 667, when Wighard was

sent for consecration to Rome. Thomas, the pre-

decessor of Boniface, had ruled for five years,

and Felix, the first East Anglian bishop, who was

either consecrated or recognised as bishop by

Honorius, exercised his office for seventeen years.

Supposing that no long interval occurred be-

tween the successive East Anglian bishops, a

period of twenty-two years at least must have

intervened between the appointment of Felix

and that of Boniface ; in other words, the

beginning of the episcopate of Felix cannot be

placed later than 631, and most probably was

earlier, probably as early as 628. Hence it

seems a natural inference that the date assigned

by the Anglo-Saxon chronicle for the death of

Justus and succession of Honorius, A.D. 627,

should be accepted. (See Wharton, Ang. Sac. i.

92, 93 ; Smith's notes on Bede ; Haddan and

Stubbs, iii. 73, 82 ; Bede, H. E. iii. 20.) This

date may be held to receive some slight con-

firmation from the consensus of the medieval

chronologists, who generally give twenty-six

years as the length of the episcopate of Honorius

(see Ang. Sac. i. 2, 87 ; Will. Malm. G. F. ed.

Hamilton, p. 6, &c.).

The consecration of Honorius was performed

by Paulinus, now bishop of York, and the only

remaining bishop of the Roman succession. It

took place at Lincoln, in the stone church just

built by the "praefectus " Blaecca (Bede, H. E. ii.

16, 18), probably in the early spring of 628. In

seeking consecration from Paulinus Honorius

was acting in accordance with the intention of

St. Gregory as declared to Augustine, touching

the relations of the two metropolitan sees, but

Paulinus had not yet received his pall, and

there was moreover no alternative if the new
archbishop were to be consecrated in England,

Although the personal action of Honorius

can be traced in only a few of the events which

happened during his long pontificate, what

little is known of him marks him as a mission-

ary, and, in will at least, the founder of new
churches. One of his first acts must have been

to welcome and consecrate, or recognise the

episcopal character of Felix the Burgundian,

who not later than 631 began the conversion of

East Anglia. Another would be to receive the

widowed queen of king Edwin of Northumbria

and the missionary party headed by Paulinus,

who were obliged to retura to Kent after the

battle in which Edwin and the Christianity of

the North fell before Penda. Paulinus was
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settled by Honorius in the see of Rochester, not

later than the year 633. In 634 pope Honorius L,

who had not heard of the fall of Edwin, sent

from Rome two palls for the two metropolitans,

witt a letter addressed apparently to the two
conjointly, in which he rules that for the future

the new archbishop is to be consecrated by his

surviving colleague. The letter, which was
accompanied by one addressed to Edwin, is

dated June 11, 634, nine months after Edwin's

death. So much had the intercourse between
Rome and Canterbury lost of its original regu-

larity and frequency. (Bede, H. E. ii. 17, 18.)

Another letter addressed by pope Honorius

to the archbishop, and assigning the primacy to

Canterbury, has been preserved by the monks of

Christ Church, but it is subject to the same sus-

picions which affect the genuineness of the other

documents in the same series (Will. Malmesb.

G. P. lib. i. § 32 ; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 85) ;

it is without date, but cannot be thrown later

than 638, when the pope died. Its regulations

are contradictory to those of the former letter,

whith places the two metropolitan " sees on an

equal footing ; so that, if genuine, it must have

been drawn up after the pope had learned the

destruction of the Northumbrian church. But
even this is highly improbable.

With the conversion of the West Saxons,

which began about 634, Honorius seems to have

had nothing to do. The powerful secular agency

exerted in that direction by Oswald of North-

umbria was prompted by the Scottish rather

than the Kentish church. With the Scottish

prelates, however, especially Aidan, Honorius

was on friendly terms, although the intercourse

probably did not reach the point of intercom-

munion. (Bede, H. E. iii. 25.)

In 640 Honorius saw the death of king Eadbald,

who since his conversion had continued steady in

support of the church. Unfortunately the history

of the saints of the Kentish royal house is so full

of legendary matter that no historical deductions

can be drawn from it, and it is impossible to say

what share Honorius may have had in educating

or guiding the monastic heroines of Kentish

history.

In 644 Paulinus died, and Ithamar, his suc-

cessor in the see of Rochester, was consecrated

by Honorius. He was the first Englishman who
was made bishop, and continued the Canterbury

succession as consecrator of Deusdedit (Bede,

H. E. iii. 14, 20). A few years later Honorius con-

secrated Thomas, a Gyr\'ian deacon, as successor

to Felix of East Anglia ; and on the death of

Thomas, after an episcopate of five years,

Berhtgils, or Boniface, a Kentish man, in his

place (Bede, H. E. iii. 20). This must have

been among the last acts of his administration.

He died on the 30th of September 653, and was

buried with his predecessors in the north porch

of the church of St. Augustine (Bede, H. E. iii.

20). A poetical epitaph is given, as usual, by

Elmham (ed. Hardwick, p. 183).

The episcopate of Honorius, long as it was,

was marked by no great development within the

immediate area of his influence. The right

hand of fellowship was extended to the East

Anglian mission, and one bishop of East Anglia

was supplied from Kent ; but no attempt seems

to have been made to recover Essex or Sussex,

which were left to ibt later exertions of tho
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irthem missionaries. This seeming weakness

the Kentish church may be attributed to three

ings, the great age of Honorius, who must
ive been over seventy at the time of his death ;

e slightness of the connexion with Rome, which
d now become rare and intermittent ; and the

eponderating influence of Penda in the middle

England. But, further than this, even the

>nastic chroniclers abstain from making
)norius a great monastic founder. He appears

Elmham merely as the consecrator of abbat

tronius at St. Augustine's (p. 175) ; and his

me occurs in no single charter, forged or

nuine. His life, by Gosselinus, still in MS.,

ntains, according to Sir T. D. Hardy, nothing

historical importance ; the biography by Cap-

ave is an abridgment of that work (^Nova

gaida, f. 181 ; Acta SS. Bolland. Sept. vol.

i. p. 691). A short poetical life is contained

the Lambeth MS. 159. Modem views of

morius and his episcopate may be found in

K)k's Archbishops of Canterbury, vol. i. pp.
0-123 ; and in Bright's Chapters of Early

iglish Church History. [S."}

HOXOEIUS (17), bishop of Malaga from
out 690. He appears at the 16th council of

ledo, 693, where his signature is_ twenty-third

lODg fifty-eight. (Aguirre-Catalani, ir. 333

;

j>. Sagr. lii. 323.) [Patricisus.]
[M. A. W.]

HONORIUS (18), recluse in Ramsey island
' the coast of Pembroke, A.D. 529 (Ussher,

•it. Eccl. Ant. vi. 45, Ind. Chron. ad an.).

[J. G.]

HOXORIUS (19), bishop of Eliberi, twenty-
jhth in the list of the bishops of the see, copied

Florez from the Codex Aemilianensis. (^Esp.

tyr. xii. 103, 139.) [M. A. W.]

HOXORIUS (20)— June 19. Martyr at

)me with Evodius and Petrus. He was buried

the cemetery of St. Hippolytus. {Mart.
ieron.) [G. T. S.]

HOXWYN, HOWYN, Welsh saint. (Myv.
rch. ii. 45.) [Hywts.] [J. G.]

HOOC, a priest and abbat who attests the
•ant of Oethilred to Ethelburga (Kemble, C. B.

)X in 692 and the questionable or spurious grant
Erkenwald to the monastery of Barking,

lied 695. (Jb. 38 ; Mon. Angl. L 438.) [S.]

HOOTFREDUS (Hotifredus), seventeenth
shop of Carpentras, succeeding Oloradus and
llowed by Agapitus, is said to have sat from
yi to 752. (Gall. Christ, i. 898; Le Cointe,
jnn. Eccl. Franc. 747, n. ixvii. 752, n. clxviii.)

[S. A. B.]
I (Or, "flp, Soz.), %yptian monk, cir.

utemporary with Rufinus and Palladius,
im whom oar fullest information of him is

rived (Ruf. Hist. MonacA. cap. 2; Pallad.
OM. Hist. cap. 9). In his early days he buried
mself in the remotest .solitudes, but in his old

^ directed by a vision, he removed to the
cinity of Thebes. Numbers flocked to him,
id he became "the father of many monas-
snes. These were populous communities, a
wwsand brethren appearing to be the usual
imber, and on one occasion three thousand are
ntioned. Sozomen (vL 28) and Nicephorus

Callistus {H. E. xi. 34) in their briefer notices

place Hor in the Thebaid, as does Rufinus, who
visited him there ; but Palladius represents him
as occupying the mountain bordering on Xitria.

The monasteries he superintended were therefore

probably in both districts. Hor was famed for

his virtues and his wisdom. The current anec-

dotes reported that he was never known to lie,

to swear, to curse, or without necessity even to
speak, llie monk Pystus once went to visit

him and his companion Athre, the latter being
as famed for obedience as Hor was for humility.
Pystus asked them for a saying. Hor replied

to this effect : " Whatsoever you behold, go and
practise it : for God helps him who js forcing

himself to deeds beyond his own strength."

(Heraclid. Paradisus, cap. 2 in Patr. Lat. Isxir.

260 a ; Verba Seniorum, libell. iii. §§ 7, 8, libell.

XV. § 43, in Patr. Lat. Ixxiii. 961, 1008.)
Rufinus describes him at the age of ninety as

one who from his very dress seemed invested

with an angelic honour (in allusion, as Rosweyde
notes, to the oryytXiKhy axv/Jui worn by Egyptian
monks of advanced age and sanctity), having
a long beard, hair of dazzling whiteness, and a
countenance so beaming with happiness that he
appeared scarcely to belong to earth. Jerome,
however, in his letter to Ctesiphou (ep. 133, § 3,

p. 1030, ed. Vallars. in Patr. Lat. xsii. 1151),
reckons Hor as one of the Origenist heretics.

He is placed in the Menaea under Aug. 7.

[C. H.]

HORAEA ('fl/Hifa), according to the Seth-
ITES, the wife of Seth (Epiph. Haer. 39, p. 286).
Mosheim conjectures instead of Horaea, Korea
(see Irenaeus, I. 30, p. 111). Epiphanius states

that the word Horaea was used by the heretical

sect^ as the name of a certain power, and
remarks that according to the Book of Jubilees

the name of the wife of Seth was not Horaea,
but Azurah (compare Ronsch, Buch der Jvbilaeny

p. 368; and Ewald, JahrbUcher der WW. Wiss.

1850, p. 253). [G. S.]

HORAEUS. [Hebdomad.]

HORMISDAS (1), a Persian pnnce,
brother of Sapor IL, a convert to Christianity,

who visited the martyrs Bonosus and Maxi-
milian in prison, and solicited their prayers, in

the reign of Julian. The authority for him is

the Acta of those martyrs contained in an
ancient monastic manuscript printed by Ruinart,

who states in a note that Hormisdas had spent

forty years at the court of Constantine and Cktn-

stantius. (Ruinart, Acta Sine. Mart. p. 595.)

[C. H.]

HORMISDAS (2), bishop of Philippopolis in

Arabia, to the south of Boetra. He signed the

first three decrees of the fourth general council

at Chalcedon, a.d. 451. (Mansi, vi. 569; La
Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 861.) [J. de S.]

HORMISDAS, Persian prince. [HoBliis*

DAT8CIRU8].

HORMISDAS, martyr. [Hormisdateb.]

HORMISDAS, bishop. [Hobmizas.]

HORMISDAS (S), bishop of Rome after

Symmachus from July 26, a.d. 514, to Aug. 6,

523, for a little more than nine years, Anasta-
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sius and Justin being successively emperors of

the East, and Theodoric ruling the West as king

of Italy. He was a native of Frusino in Cam-
pania, the son of one Justus. Pope Silverius

(ace. A.D. 536) is said to have been his son.

(Liberat. Breviar. 22.)

The memorable event of his pontificate was the

restoration of communion between the churches

of Rome and Constantinople, which had been

interrupted since the year 484, in connexion

with the Eutychian heresy. [See Felix III. and

ACACrus.] The first overtures were made in the

year 515 by the emperor Anastasius, moved
thereto by pressure of circumstances rather than

inclination. He had previously been distinguished

as an upholder of Eutychianism and a persecutor

of orthodoxy ; he had banished orthodox bishops,

including especially Macedonius the patriarch of

Constantinople, for whom (A.D. 511) he had

substituted the Monophysite Timotheus. In

concert with him he had in 512 caused the clause

(first introdnced by the notorious Peter the

fuller, and considered to involve Monophysitism),
" who was crucified for us," to be added to the

Trisagion, when sung at Constantinople ; in con-

sequence of which there had been a tumult and

bloodshed in the church, and afterwards a

popular sedition, accompanied by much slaughter,

which the emperor had been only able to appease

by deceitful promises of concession. (Marcellinus

Comes, Cedrenus.) In 513 he had banished

Flavianus the patriarch of Antioch, and intruded

into the see a Monophysite, Severus, who is said

to have greatly persecuted the orthodox there.

In 512 the orthodox bishops of the East had
applied to pope Symmachus for admission to

communion with Rome ; but, as they were un-

willing to erase from their diptychs the name of

the deceased patriarch, Acacius, whose excom-
munication by pope Felix had been the original

cause of the breach with Rome, the attempt had
failed.

What moved at length the emperor himself to

seek reconciliation with the pope was the fact

of Vitalian, a Scythian, the commander of the

imperial cavalry, having taken up the cause of or-

thodoxy, made himself master of Thrace, Scythia,

and Mysia, and marched with an army of Huns
and Bulgarians to the gates of Constantinople.

Anastasius had been obliged to procure peace by
assenting to three conditions : 1st, that persecu-

tion of the orthodox should cease ; 2nd, that

deposed orthodox bishops should be restored to

their sees ; 3rd, that he should summon a council

at Heraclea, to which the pope should be invited,

and where free discussion should be allowed.

(Theophan. Chron. ad an. Imp. Anast. 23.) Now
it was (A.D. 515) that the emperor wrote to

Hormisdas, desiring his concurrence in restoring

unity to the church by means of the council he

proposed to summon, and saying that he would

have made overtures sooner but for the hardness

(duritia) of former popes. Dorotheus, bishop of

Thessalonica, wrote at the same time, expressing

his desire of union. Hormisdas, in his guarded

reply to the emperor, thanks God for inspiring

him with a desire for union, but declines to write

more at length till he should learn the purpose

of the proposed council. He replied also in

general terms to the letter of Dorotheus. The
emperor now wrote a second letter, in which he

invites the pope, with such of his bishops as he
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might select, to attend a council already sun
moned to meet at Heraclea, " for declaring tl

faith and obviating doubt and discord." To th
proposal Hormisdas was not prepared to accec

till he saw better what the emperor was drivin

at. He sent accordingly legates to Constant
nople,—two bishops, Ennodius and Fortunatu
a presbyter, Venantius, a deacon, Vitalis, ai
Hilarus a notary,—charged with letters to tl

emperor and to Vitalian, together with a stat<

ment of the necessary conditions of union. Thes
were : 1. That the emperor should issue a writte

declaration to all the bishops of his dominio
that he accepted the council of Chalcedo
and the letters of pope Leo. 2, That a lik

declaration should be publicly signed by tl

Eastern bishops, who should also anathematia
Nestorins, Eutyches, Dioscorus, Aelurus, Pet«

Mongus, Peter the Fuller, and also Acacius, wit
all their followers. 3. That persons exiled fc

religion should be recalled, and their case

reserved for the judgment of the apostolic sei

4. That such exiles as had been in communio
with Rome and professed the catholic fait

should in the first place be at once recalled. I

That bishops accused of having persecuted th

orthodox should be sent to Rome to be judge<
Thus at the outset, as ever afterwards, the pop
took his stand on a very different ground froi

what was contemplated by the emperor. Th
latter proposed a free discussion in council of th

questions at issue between the Monophysites an
the orthodox. The pope required the unquali

fied acceptance of orthodoxy, and submission t

himself as the head of Christendom, before h
would treat at all. He did not reject the ide

of a council, but he did not wish for one, non
being wanted from his point of view. Th
Easterns had but to renounce their errors, an
accept the terms of reconciliation dictated by th

apostolic see, and peace would be at once restore<

The legates had also private instructions give

them by the pope in writing, which curiousl

illustrate his suspicion of the emperor, and h

adroit diplomacy. They are instructed to treJ

any bishops who may receive them on the

arrival in Greece with suitable respect, for fei

of seeming to the people averse to union, and 1

accept lodging from them, but at the same tin

to decline entertainment at their tables, or pr
visions and gifts beyond the necessary charg
for their onward journey. Arrived at Constat

tinople, they are to receive no one but tl

emperor's own messengers till they have be*

admitted to his presence ; after which admisdt

they may hold intercourse with orthodox ai

well-affected persons, from whom they are

try to elicit information as to the real desig'

of the court. They are to be resolute in refosfa

to be introduced to the emperor by the patriar

Timotheus, or to allow his presence at their int€

view, alleging the pope's orders that no bish'

should be present, and saying, if necessary, th

they had matters to communicate with respc

to the patriarch himself which he must not hei

Minute directions are given them for their inti

view with the emperor. First, they ar«

deliver the pope's letter, with courteous asst

ances of the prayers of the holy father, and 1

desire for union. The letter being read, th

are to make the significant intimation that t

holy father had also charged them with a letl
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the emperor's servant, Vitalian, and to request

ive to deliver it. But they are to plead the

ipe's orders against letting the emperor see it,

the same time disdaining earnestly, if neces-

ry, the imputation of its containing any secret

mmissioD, or of the legation having any object

it the maintenance of the constitutions of the

thers, and the expulsion of heretics from the

lurch. Should the emperor reply that such

as also his own purpose in inviting the pope to

le proposed council, they are to intimate gradu-

ly that the end would be attained by the

aintenance of the council of Chalcedon and the

tters of pope Leo. If the emperor should

jclare his acceptance of the council and the

tters, they are to aflfect great joy, and kiss his

reast ; and then to intimate by degrees, and
ith humility and circumspection, but finally

ixing tears with their entreaties, and reminding

im of the day of judgment, the necessity of his

sclaring his acceptance publicly and in writing,

hould he demand of them that they should in

le meantime accept Timotheus as bishop of

onstantinople, they are to plead, with much
Bference, that there are two claimants to the

se, and that, according to the canons, the case

etween them should be reserved for judgment
Fter Catholic unity had been restored ; and they

re here to bring in again the name of Vitalian,

iminding the emperor of what he had promised

Lm. In case of the emperor's consenting to

aue the required declaration, one of the legates

; to see personally to its publication in all the

rovinces ; and they are to inform the pope by
stter of the progress of things. They are also

tiarged that, if memorials against any bishops

iould be presented to them, they are to receive

!iem, but take care to reserve them for the

idgment of the apostolic see. (Hormisd. Ep.
r. Indiculus. Labb.)

This legation failed, inasmuch as Anastasius,

bough now professing orthodoxy, demurred to

he condition of erasing the name of Acacius
rom the diptychs. But he continued his over-

ores. Next year (516) he sent two distin-

:ai8hed laymen to Rome with a letter to Hor-
lisdas, pleading that the question of the name
f Acacius might be deferred for the considera-

ion of the projected council. He wrote also to

he senate of Rome and to king Theodoric,

esiring their good offices. But Hormisdas con-

inued resolute, and the ambassadors returned
irith letters from the pope and senate, which
rere such that the emperor dismissed the bishops

Iready assembled at Heraclea for the intended
ottncil. In a letter to Avitus of Vienne (a.d.

>17) the pope, referring to this embassy, com-
>lains of the fruitless and perfidious promises of

he Greeks, and especially of laymen instead of

icclesiastics having been sent ; and this, he says,
' not with the intention of getting out of the
nire in which they were immersed, but of
'bscnring the clearness of the catholic faith with

•wn darkness." In the same letter he
< at the faithfulness of the churches of

•iiui, as well as of Thrace, Dardania, and Illyri-

;um, which had stood firm against persecution
n the communion of Rome. It appears that
orty bishops of Illyricum and Greece had re-

lounred obedience to their metropolitan of Thes-
'alonica, and sent to Hormisdas to seek commu-
oion with Roma (Theophan. Chron.).

The next step was taken by Hormisdas him-
self, who, building on the emperor's political

necessities, sent, in 517, a second embassy to the

East, with increased instead of relaxed demands.

It consisted of two bishops, Ennodius, before

employed, and Peregrinus of Mizenum, who
carried letters to the emperor, to the orthodox

bishops, monks, and people, and this time to

Timotheus the patriarch, who had not been

addressed before. They were charged also with

a rule of faith (regvla fidei) for the signature of

all who desired reconciliation with Rome, which

was more exacting than any previous document.

The signers of it are to declare that, mindful of

the text "Thou art Peter," &c. the truth of

which has been proved by the immaculate reli-

gion ever maintained by the apostolic see, they

profess in all things to follow that see, " in

which is the entire and true solidity of the

Christian religion," and to desire communion
with it. Accordingly they accept, not only the

decrees of Chalcedon and the " tome " of pope

Leo, bnt also all the letters on religion that he

had ever written ; and they not only anathema-
tize Nestorius, Eutyches, Dioscoms, Timothy
Aelums, Peter FuUo, and Acacius, with all their

followers, but also exclude from their diptychs

all who had been " sequestrated from Catholic

communion," which is explained to mean com-
munion with the apostolic see. This involved

the post-mortem excommunication of bishops,

however orthodox themselves, who had lived and
died during the interruption of communion with
Rome, and notably of Euphemius and Macedonius
of Constantinople, who had not only professed

the true faith, but had even been deposed and
banished for doing so. Such demands ended the

negotiations with Anastasius, who peremptorily

dismissed the legates, and sent a reply to Hor-
misdas, dated July 11, a.d. 517, in which he
expatiates on the gentle and forgiving spirit of

Christ and His religion, by way of contrasting it

with that of the pope, and ends thus : " Hence-
forth we repress our request in silence, deeming
it tmreasonable to entreat those who contuma-
ciously reject entreaties ; we can bear to be

injured and set at naught ; we will not be com-
manded." (Hormisd. Epp. post Ep. xxii. Labb.)

Persecutions were now renewed in the East.

Severus of Antioch is accused of having caused

the monasteries of the orthodox in Syria Secnnda
to be burnt, and 350 monks to be massacred.

The survivors, having applied in vain to the

emperor for redress, sent a deputation to the

pope, carrying a letter with 169 signatures, in

which their woes are detailed. They acknow-
ledge in ample terms the supremacy of " the

most holy and blessed patriarch of the whole
world," " the successor of the Prince of the

Apostles," and " the Head of all," implore him
to exercise his power of binding and loosing in

defence of the true faith, and anathematize all

heretics, Acacius among the rest (Inter Epp.
Hormisd. post Ep. xxii. Labb.). To this appeal

(which is among the instances of the authority

accruing to the Roman see from its being resorted

to for support against surrounding oppression)

Hormisdas replied in a long letter, addressed to

all the orthodox in the East, in which he exhorts

thera to steadfastness in the faith of Chalcedon,

and to patience under present straits. (In Act.
V. Concil. Constantin, Labb. vol. v. p. 1111.)
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The death of Anastasius (July 9, A.D. 518),

and the accession of the orthodox Justin, changed

the aspect of affairs. During divine service at

Constantinople, while John the Cappadocian

(who had lately succeeded Timotheus as patri-

arch) was officiating with his clergy, the popu-

lace, who had been all along on the orthodox

side, seem to have made a most unseemly riot in

the church in the impatience of their orthodox

zeal. Cries of " Long live the emperor !
" " Long

live Augusta !
" " Long live the patriarch !

"

" Thou art orthodox, whom art thou afraid of?"
" Out with Severus the Manicheau !

" " Out with

the Manicheans ; dig up their bones ! " and the

like, interrupted the service for hours. " Mani-
chean " seems to have served as a general term
for " heretic." The patriarch made speeches

to them from the ambo, begging them to wait

for a synod under the emperor's sanction ; but

they would not brook delay. By continued

cries, by closing the doors of the church, and
saying they would not leave it till he had done

what they wanted, they compelled him to pro-

claim the acceptance of the four general coun-

cils, including Chalcedon, to anathematize

Severus of Antioch, and to recite from the dip-

tychs the names of Euphemius and Macedonius
(the orthodox successors of Acacius, who had
been deposed for their orthodoxy), and also that

of pope Leo. After this a synod was held,

attended by some forty bishops, which ratified

what the patriarch had done, and pronounced

the deposition of Severus of Antioch. Letters

were sent to various Eastern metropolitans, in-

eluding those of Jerusalem, Tyre, and Syria

Secunda, who forthwith reported to the synod

the full acceptance of orthodoxy by their several

churches (Concil. Constantinop. Act v. ; Labb.

voL V. p. 1131, &c.).

Coercive measures were used by Justin. He
issued two edicts, in one of which (not extant, but
referred to in the Acts of St. Sabas), he ordered

the restoration of the orthodox exiled by Anasta-

sius, and the acknowledgment of the council of

Chalcedon in the diptychs of all churches. In the

second (referred to in an edict of Justinian against

heretics), he declared heretics incapable of all pub-

lic offices, civil or military. He ordered also the

deposition of heretical bishops (Liberat. Breviar.

c. 19), and (according to Evagrius, lib. iv. cap. 4)
directed Severus of Antioch, who continued to

denounce the council of Chalcedon, to be seized

and have his tongue cut out. But he escaped to

Alexandria, where, with Julianus of Halicar-

nassus, he was protected by the Eutychian patri-

arch Timotheus (cf. Theophan. Chron. ad an.

Imp. Justin, i. ; Procopius, Hist. Arcan. c. 6).

Letters were now sent to Hormisdas from the

emperor, from the patriarch John the Cappa-
docian, from other bishops, and from Justinian,

the emperor's nephew, who was eventually his

successor. The pope replied at once and cor-

dially, but distinctly told the patriarch that the

erasure of the name of Acacius, and the sub-

scription of the rule of faith rejected by
Anastasius, must be the first steps to restoration

of communion. Next year (519) Hormisdas sent

a legation to Constantinople, consisting of two
bishops, Germanus and John, a presbyter

Blandus, and two deacons, Felix and. Dioscorus.

These he charged with letters, not only to the

emperor and patriarch, but also to the empress

Euphemia, and to other persons of distinction,

mcluding three influential ladies, Anastasia,

Palmatia, and Anicia. They carried with them
the libellus which has been described above, to be
signed by all who desired reconciliation. They
had also private instructions given them of a
similar chai'acter to those which had been given

for the guidance of the legates sent formerly to

Anastasius with differences suiting the changed
circumstances. They were in these directed to

communicate on their road with any bishops

who would sign the libellus, but not even to

accept hospitality from such as would not—only

provision for their journey, if needed. At Con-,

stantinople they might receive persons known to

be orthodox, and the emperor's emissaries, but no

one else, till their interview with him. Admitted
to his presence, they were to insist on John the

patriarch signing the libellus. Sliould he and

the emperor, while consenting to condemn
Acacius, demur to including Euphemius and
Macedonius, they were to say they had no

authority to alter the terms. In case, however,

of continued refusal direct repudiiition of the

two prelates might be omitted, on condition of

their names being at any rate erased from the

diptychs. John having been on these terms

received into communion, his libellus was to be

read, if possible, publicly, or at any rate in the

presence of the bishops and archimandrites. The
emperor was to be requested to write to all

metropolitans, sending them a letter from the

patriarch, in which he should tell them what he

had done, and exhort them to do the same. Should

the emperor refuse to write, John was at least

to be required to do so.

The legates kept the pope informed by letter

of their progress. On their road they had been

received with joy at Aulon, Scampes, and

Lychnidus in Macedonia ; the libellus had been

signed, and communion restored. At Thessa-

lonica Dorotheus, the bishop there, had put them
off on the plea that all the bishops under his

jurisdiction were not present ; but he had

promised that if one of the legates would return

tliither from Constantinople the tei-ms required

would be complied with. At Constantinople

they had been met by Vitalian, Justinian, and

other senators, and conducted into the city amid

acclamations ; they had been received by the

emperor in the presence of the senate, and a

deputation of four bishops to represent the

patriarch, who was himself absent, but with

whom the emperor proposed to the legates that

they should confer. But they replied that they

had not come to dispute, but to offer terms for

acceptance. The libellus was read ; the bishops

present had nothing to say against it, and the

emperor and senators recommended them to accept

it. But the patriarch proved unwilling to sign it

as it stood. At a second meeting in the palace, at

which he was present, he proposed to write a

letter of his own instead ; and at length, after

much contention, it was agreed that he might

embody the libellus unaltered in a letter, pre-

facing it with his own preamble. This was

done, the names of Acacius and his successors in

the see, Fravitas, Euphemius, Macedonius, and

Timotheus, and those of the emperors Zeno and

Anastasius, were erased from the diptychs ; the

bishops of other cities, and the archimandrites

also, who had been previously reluctant, now
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ime to terms ; and the legates wrote to the

ope expressing wonder and thankfulness that

) complete a triumph had been won without

sdition, tumult, or shedding of blood.

The preamble bj- which the patriarch sought

a sare his conscience or his dignity was meant
i a protest against the claim of Rome to dictate

•rms of communion to Constantinople, and an

ssertion of the co-ordinate authority of his own
;e. He says in it, " Know therefore, most holy

ne, that, according to what I have written,

greeing in the truth with thee, I too, loving

eace, renounce all the heretics repudiated by
hee : for I hold the most holy churches of the

Ider and of the new Rome to be one ; I define

hat see of the apostle Peter and this of the

mperial city to be one see." The same view of

he unity of the two sees is expressed in the

etter which he wrote on the occasion to Hor-
aisdas. And even Justin, in his own letter to

he poj)e, guards against implying that the

uthority of Constantinople was inferior to that

f Rome, saying that " John, the prelate of our

lew Rome, with his clergy, agrees with you,"

nd that " all concur in complying with what is

•our wish, as well as that of the Constantino-

)olitan see."

Peace being thus concluded at Constantinople,

1 deputation was sent to Thessalonica, headed

»y bishop John, the papal legate, according to

he agreement previously made, to receive the

nbmission of the church there. Licinius,

lominated by the emperor, was one of the

lumber. Here matters were not so easily

irranged. A priest, Aristides, accompanied by
.wo bishops, was appointed by Dorotheus, bishop

if Thessalonica, to meet the deputation. He
ibjected to certain parts of the libellus, but was
old that it could not be altered. At a second

nterview an infuriated crowd rushed in, killed

wo boys attending bishop John, and broke the

lead of the bishop, who with the rest narrowly
scaped alive. An orthodox person, called John,
vho had entertained the legate, was also

ittacked and slain. After this Dorotheus tore

he libellus in two before the people, and declared

hat never to the day of his death would he
ign it or assent to such as did. He, with
Vristides, was accused by the papal legates of
laving instigated the mob. Hormisdas, on
learing of what had taken place, wrote to the
:mperor, requiring that Dorotheus should be
ieposed and a successor appointed, and that both
»e and Aristides should be sent to Rome for'—

.^nt- £ut he wrote in vain. Dorotheus
inmoned to Constantinople to be tried

, ^ent thence to Heraclea while his cause
ivas being heard, and eventually allowed to

jotnm to his see. He and his church were now
estored to Catholic communion, and he wrote a
[espectful letter to the pope (a.d. 520), repudi-
*•"" nil complicity with the violence oflFered to

. ite, stating that, on the contrary, he had
1 his own life to protect him, and express-

iig great regard for the pope personally and for

pa apostolic see. Hormisdas replied to the
|Seet that he was anxious to believe in his

xnce, and in his being the author of the
Mce now concluded, but expressing dissatisfac-

lon that he " delayed even to follow those

'bom he ought to have led," and hoping that
B would " repel from himself the odium of so
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great a crime, and in reconciliation to the faith

would at length follow the example of those who
had returned." From this reply it would appear
that Dorotheus himself, though professing ortho-

doxy and restored by the emperor to the see,

had not so far fully complied, if ever he did,

with the pope's terms. It may be that he kept
his promise that he would never do so, and that

Justin connived at his refusal on condition of his

writing an apologetic letter, such as he did

writ^, to Rome (^Inter JEpp. Hormisdae, Ixii. Ixiii.

Ixxii. Ixxiii.). At Antioch, after the flight of
Severus, the emperor wished to make the deacon
Dioscorus (one of the pope's legates) his suc-

sessor. But Hormisdas, designing to recommend
him to the emperor for the see of Alexandria,

objected to the appointment (Hormisd. Up. liv.

Labb.). At length, after contentions which
lasted nearly three months, one Paul, a presbyter

of Constantinople, was nominated by the emperor
on the ground of his having for ten years

resisted Severus at Antioch, and by his command
ordained. The pope's legates, who were present,

acquiesced in the appointment, but required in

the pope's name that the new patriarch should be
ordained at Antioch, and not at Constantinople,

by way of protest against any claim of the Con-
stantinopolitan patriarch to jurisdiction in the
diocese of Antioch. And this was conceded
{Int. Epp. Hormisd. post Ep. Ixv.). Paul obeyed
the imperial order with respect to matters of
faith, but obtained leave to abdicate within two
years, rather than submit to the investigation of
charges that were being brought against him on
moral grounds {Int. Hormisd. Epp. post Ep.
Ixxi.). He was succeeded by Enphrasius, of the
manner of whose election nothing is known, who
at first erased from his diptychs the council of
Chalcedon and the name of the pope himself,

but was soon brought to penitence and con-
formity by the fear of consequences, " metu
poenitens redditus " (Theophan. ad ann. 513).
At Alexandria Timotheus, who had succeeded
the younger Dioscorus as patriarch, supported
by his people, utterly condemned the council of
Chalcedon, alleging that the do«trine of two
natures which it had asserted was the very
Nestorianism against which his predecessor Cyril
had so strongly contended ; and Justin was not
strong enough to enforce conformity there, nor
did Monophysitism ever cease to be the prevailing
creed of the Alexandrian church.

Notwithstanding the general triumph of
orthodoxy throughout the East, with the excep-
tion of Alexandria, the unbending pertinacitv of
Hormisdas still caused difficulties. It has been
seen that the names of the orthodox patriarchs,

Euphemius and Macedonius, who had died out of
communion with Rome, having been restored to
the diptychs at Constantinople on the accession

of Justin, had again been erased at the instance

of the papal legates. At Antioch, also, this bad
now been done. Other churches, however,
refused to comply with this condition, which
was still insisted on by Hormisdas. In the year
520, the emperor, Justinian, and Epiphanias
(who had at the beginning of the year succeeded
John as patriarch) wrote urgent letters to him
on the subject. "They alleged that, though the
condition was complied with in the imperial

city, yet no small part of the Orientals, especially

in the provinces of Pontos, Asia, and Oriens,
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would not be compelled by sword, fire or tor-

ments to comply, and they implored the pope

not to be more exacting than his predecessors

had been. The reference to persecution as

unavailing in this case suggests the kind of

influences that had been already contributed to

conformity. Here, however, Justin would not

persecute, not only because he felt it would be

of no use, but also, doubtless, because the

universal feeling in the East, at Constantinople

as well as elsewhere, was in this particular

against the pope. But the latter still persisted

io his demand, and in his reply to Justin urged

him, as a duty, not to shrink from coercion. He
reminded him of the text, " He that persevereth

to the end shall be saved "; he tells him that

wounds inflicted for a remedial purpose are

desirable, that the process of healing is often

unpleasant to those to whom it is applied,

that it is right for those who are not moved by
the example of a religious prince to be subdued

to his command ; and, as to himself, he says that

he hears a voice ever murmuring in his ears,

" No man, having put his hand to the plough,

and looking back, is fit for the kingdom of God."

At the same time he sent a letter to the patri-

arch Epiphanius, deputing to him authority for

dealing after his discretion with various cases.

(^Epp. Hormisd. Ixxii. et sqq. Labb. ; and Condi.

Constant, act v. Labb. vol. v. p. 1119.)

In connexion with the settlement of the

Eastern churches a nice question, arising out

ot the now defined orthodox doctrine of One
Person and Two Natures in Christ, came before

Hormisdas for settlement. There being but one

Personality in the Incarnate Word, and that

Divine, it seemed correct to say that this Divine

Person suffered ; and yet, on the other hand,

saying this seemed to attribute passibility to the

Godhead. It was undoubted Nestorian heresy

to deny that He whom the Blessed Virgin

brought forth was God. But He who was
brought forth was the same with Him who
suffered on the Cross. On the other hand " God
was crucified " had been a favourite Monophy-
site formula, ^sed to emphasize their doctrine

of the absorption of the human nature into the

divine ; and great offence had formerly been

given to the orthodox by the addition of " Who
wast crucified for us " to the Trisagion by Peter

Fullo. The adoption of this addition at Con-
stantinople under Anastasius had caused, as has

been related, a popular tumult, and it was pro-

bably its abrogation during the reaction under
Justin that caused certain Scythian monks to

defend the formula, and to maintain that " one
—of the holy and undivided Trinity (unum ex

sancta et individua Trinitate) suffered. The
emphatic " one " seems to have been meant to

express the unity throughout of Him who was
begotten from eternity, who was born, worked,

and suffered. This appears more plainly in the

law of Justinian which afterwards enunciated

the doctrine : " Unius ac ejusdem passiones et

miracula, quae sponte pertulit in came, agnos-

centes. Non enim alium Deum Verbum et

alium Christum novimus, sed unum et eundem "

(^Lex Justinian, a.d. 533, Cod. I. i. 6). A
deacon Victor, with others, preferred the expres-

sion that " One person of the Trinity " (unam
personam ex Trinitate) suffered ; thus confining

the allegation of suffering to one person only,
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others condemned both expressions. A further
fine, and not very intelligible, distinction was
introduced by Justinian, who in one of his

letters on the subject, supposes it right to say
that " One in the Trinity " (unum in), but not
that " One of the Trinity " (unum ex) suffered

(^Int. Hormisd. Epp. post Ep. Ixxvi. Labb.).

The question was laid before the legates of Hor-
misdas, when in Constantinople, A.D. 519 ; and
they decided against the Scythian monks. Their
position was that the faith had been fully and
sufficiently defined at Chalcedon and in the

letter of pope Leo, and that the formula of the

monks was an unauthorised novelty, likely to

lead to serious heresy. The monks contended

that its adoption was necessary for rendering

the definitions of Chalcedon distinct against

Nestorianism. Vitalian seems to have supported
them. Justin and Justinian did not know quite

what to think, and begged the pope to settle the

question. He wrote to desire that the monks
should be kept at Constantinople ; but they
managed to get away to Rome to lay their case

before him. At first he declined to entertain the

question till his legates should return and give

him full information ; and he desired Victor,

accused by the monks of heresy, to be sent also

to Rome. He continued to put them off, keeping

them a whole year at Rome without an answer.

He wrote, indeed, a long letter to the emperor,

defining at length the true faith on the Trinity

and Incarnation, but giving no distinct verdict

as to the phrase contended for by the monks.
(Ep. Ixxix. Labb.) At length they left Rome,
having publicly proclaimed their views there.

After this Hormisdas wrote to Possessor, an

African bishop, inveighing strongly against these

monks as having troubled him for a whole year

with their vexatious subtilties, and elated to

such a pitch of pride as to expect the whole
world to defer to their novel notions (Ep. Ixx.

Labb.). To this letter one of the monks,
Maxentius, replied in language no less warm.
It is hardly credible (he says) that the letter

can have been written by him whose name it

bears, especially as it contains neither reason

nor argument, but is entirely filled with crimina-

tions and vain abuse. He complains of the

monks having been detained so long at Rome
after their long and dangerous journey, and

then put off without an answer ; of the heretic

quoting the letter against them as though th»

authority of the bishop of Rome forbade th«

statement that Christ was One of the Trinity

and he adds, "I confidently affirm that if, eithe;

by letter or word of mouth, this same Romai

bishop should forbid the assertion that Chris

the Son of God is One—of the Holy undividec

Trinity, the church of God would not agree witl

him, but utterly and entirely execrate him as

heretic." (Joh. Maxent. ad Ep. Hormisd. Resf

Bibl. Pair. Galland, vol. ix. p. 539.) Hormisd*

does not seem to have actually condemned th

expression of the monks, though he was annoye

by their propounding it, and spoke strongl

against it as an unnecessary novelty. In tb

end, however, their view triumphed. For i

the year 533 the emperor Justinian issued tl

edict already quoted, asserting that "Tl
sufferings and miracles are of one and the samt

—for we do not acknowledge God the Word '

be one and Christ another, but one and tl
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ame :—For the Trinity remained even after the

ncarnation of the One Word of God, who was
if the Trinity ; for the Holy Trinity does not

dmit of the addition of a fourth person. We
.nathematize Nestorius the man-worshipper,

ind those who think with him, who deny that

mr Lord Jesus Christ, the Son of God and our

Jod, Incarnate, made man, and crucified, was

)ne of the holy consubstantial Trinity " {Lex

Justinian. Cod. I. i. 6). The contemporary

)ope John II., in his letter to Justinian, approved

)f this statement, " which " (he said) " since it

igrees with the apostolic doctrine, we confirm by

)ur authority" (Joann. Pap. ii. Epp. in Pat.

Lat. Ixvi. 18 b), and it has since been accounted

jrthodoi to affirm that God suffered in the

3esh, though in His assumed human, not in His

original divine, nature. (See Pearson on the

Creed, Art. IV.)

Hormisdas died early in August, 523, having

beld the see nine years and eleven days. He, as

(veil as all the popes during the schism with the

East, except the too conciliatory Anastasius, has

had his firmness acknowledged by canonization,

bis day in the Roman Calendar being August 6.

His extant writings consist of letters, eighty

being attributed to him, one of which, to St.

Remigius (in which he gives him. vicariate juris-

diction over the kingdom of Clovis, which he had

eonverted) is probably spurious, inasmuch as it

implies that Clovis was still reigning, though he

had died in 511, more than two years before the

election of Hormisdas. Most of the remaining

seventy-nine letters refer to the affairs of the

East, of many of which some account has been

given. Several, not hitherto noticed, have

reference to the metropolitan see of Nicopolis in

Epirus, to which John had been elected A.D.

516, in the place of the deceased Alcyson, who
had been received into communion with Rome.
John also, with his synod, desired the like com-
munion, and the pope's confirmation of his

election, which was accorded on condition of the

libellus condemning Acacius with other heretics

being signed. But Dorotheus of Thessalonica

took it amiss that the customary notice of the

election had not been sent to himself, and
took measures of persecution against John.

Hormisdas supported the latter on the ground of

the heresy of his superior Dorotheus, and,

among otlier letters on the subject, sent one to

the emperor Anastasius, commending John to his

protection (Int. Epp. Hormisd. vi., vii., viii., ii.,

xvii., xviii., xix., xx., xxi., xxii., Labb.).

Three of the letters of Hormisdas {Epp. xxiv.,

XXV,, xxvi., Labb.) are to John bishop of Tarra-

gona, Sallustius bishop of Seville, and the

bishops of Spain in general. In these he gives

the two prelates vicariate jurisdiction over

,
eastern and western Spain, exhorts against

\
simony and other irregularities, and directs the

;
regular convention of synods.

This pope, as has been abundantly shewn, was
;a man of great administrative and diplomatic
abilities, singularly uncompromising and firm of

purpose, and was among the moat strenuous and
^sfnl assertors of the supremacy of the Roman
The authorities for his life have been re-

lerred to in connexion with its several incidents.

i [J. B-v.]
!
HOEMISDATES (Asseman.), HORMIS-

jDAS (Theodor.). A martyr under Gororanes or
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Veraranes, king of Persia, with Suenes ana
Benjamin, a deacon. He expostulated with the

king on his treatment of the Christians, for

which action he suffered. (Theodoret, If. E. v.

39 ; Asseman. Mart. Orient, i. 231.) [G. T. S.]

HOEmSDATSCIEUS, prince of the Magi,
and a fierce jjersecutor of the Christians under
Sapor II. king of Persia. Simeon Metaph.
divides his name and makes two different persons,

Masdnith and Seroth. (Asseman. Mart. Or. et

Occ. i. 223, 225.) [G. T. S.]

HOEMIZAS, bishop of Comana in Cappa-
docia, about 460 ; appointed by the archbishop

Alypics to investigate the charges against

Lampetius. (Photius, Cod. 52.) [EUCHITES.]

He is probably the Hormisdas who in 457 joined

with the bishops of Armenia Secunda in a

synodal letter to the emperor Lea. (Mansi, vii.

589 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 450.) [G. S.]

HOEMUZD, presbyter and martyr at Se-

leucia in Persia, under Sapor II. (Wright,

Syrian Mart, in Jour, Sac. Lit. Jan. 1866, p.

432.) [G. T. S.]

HOEONTIUS^ bishop of Vicenza, one of

the ten bishops, who, after a synod of bishops

of the district of Venetia, signed a letter to the

emperor Maurice, c. 590, justifying their refusal

to condemn the Three Chapters (Hefele, § 281

;

Mansi, x. p. 466). He is also mentioned by
Panlus Diaconus (iii. 26) as one of those who
held aloof from Sevems, patriarch of Aquileia,

and others who had condemned the Three

Chapters. [A. H. D. A.]

HOEOSIUS, " abbas," sent by pope Gregory

the Great for the disposition and correction of

the affairs of the monasteries of the islands of

Monte Christo and Gorgonia. He was also sent,

together with Symmachus the defensor, for the

selection of a strong and suitable position for a

monastery on the coast of Corsica. (Greg.

Magn. Epist. lib. i. indict, ix. 51, 52 ; Migne,

Ixxvii. 513, 514.) [A. H. D. A.]

HOEOTHETES, in the Valentinian frag-

ment preserved by Epiphanins {Haer. 31, p.

171) one of the five Prunici, who formed the

latest birth of spiritual beings there described,

and who are called viol t^s VltffiTt\Tos. In the

Valentinian system described by Irenaeus (I. ii. 4,

p. 10) Horothetes, with most of the accompany-

ing names, all become titles of the same Aeon

Horus. [G. S.]

HOEEES—March 13. Martyr by fire at the

city of Nicaea with Theuseta his mother, Theo-

dora, Nymphodota, Marcus, and Arabia. (Mart,

Adon., Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HOETENSIANUS, African bishop. Syn.

2 Carth. sub Cyp. (Cyp. Ep. 57.) Probably

the same aa the one at Syn. 5 Carth. sub Cyp. </«

Bapt. Haer. i. (Cyp. Ep. 70), and as the bishop

of Lares in Numidia (Fell), in Syn. 7 Carth. de

Bapt. iii. sub Cvp. No. 21 ;
plainly not the Numi-

dian Lares (MoreelliX bat that between Carthage

and Cirta. [E. W. B.]

HOETENSrUS, bishop of Autentum, in

Byzaceoe, was banished by Huuneric A.D. 484.

(Vict. Vit. Notit. 58 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i.

89.) [R- S. G.]

M
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HORTULANUS (1), bishop of Bennefensis

in Byzacene, banished by Hunneric a.d. 484.

He seems to have distinguished himself by his

bold opposition of the Arians. (Vict. Vit. If^otit.

57 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 101.) [R.S. G.]

HORTULANUS (2), " monachus monasterii

Fundensis." Gregory the Great relates his life

and miracles in the Dialogttes. (Greg. Magn.

Dial. lib. i. 3 : Migne, Ixxvii. 164.)

[A. H. D. A.]

HORUS (3po$). According to the doctrine of

Valentinus, as described by Irenaeus i. 2, p. 10,

the youngest Aeon Sophia, in her passion to

comprehend the Father of all, runs the danger of

being absorbed into his essence, from which she

is saved by coming in contact with the limiting

power 8pos, whose function it is to strengthen

all things outside the ineflfable Greatness, by con.

fining each to its appointed place. According

to this version Horus was a previously existing

power ; but according to another, and apparently

a later account, Horus is an Aeon only generated

on this occasion at the request of all the Aeons,

who implored the Father to avert a danger that

threatened to affect them all. Then (as Hip-

polytus tells the story, vi. 31) he directs the

production of a new pair of Aeons, Christ and the

Holy Spirit, who restore order by separating

from the Pleroma the unformed offspring of

Sophia. After this Horus is produced in order

to secure the permanence of the order thus

produced. Irenaeus (m. s.) reverses this order,

and Horus is produced first, afterwards the other

pair. The Valentinian fragment in Epiphanius

\Haer. 31, p. 171), which seems to give a more
ancient form of this heresy, knows nothing of

Horus, but it relates as the last spiritual birth

the generation of five beings without consorts,

whose names are used in the Irenaean version

as titles for the supernumerary Aeon Horus.

But besides, this Aeon has a sixth name,
which in the version of Hippolytus is made his

primary title "iTavpSs; and it is explained

(Irenaeus, i. 3, p. 16) that besides his function as

a separator, in respect of which he is called

Horus, this Aeon does the work of stablishing

and settling, in respect of which he is called

Stauros. A derivation from arripl^at is hinted

at. Yet when we find the story go on to tell

of the Aeon Christus being extended upon
Stauros, one is led to suspect that the intro-

duction of this name is due to the desire to find

in the upper spiritual world a foreshowing of all

the work of earthly redemption. Later indeed

it was found possible to deny the literal earthly

crucifixion of the Saviour by interpreting the

texts which speak of it of this scene in the world
of Aeons. The distinction just explained as to

the different use of the names Horus and Stauros

was not carefully observed by Valentinians.

Thus the last word is sometimes used when the

function of separation and division is spoken of

(Excerpt, ex Script. Theodot. 22 and 42, Clem.

Alex. ii. pp. 974, 979), it being remarked in the

latter passage that the cross separates the

faithful from the unbelievers ; and Clem. Alex.,

who occasionally uses Valentinian language in

an orthodox sense, speaks in the same way (^Paed.

iii. 12, p. 303, and Strom, ii. 20, p. 486).

In the Valentinian theory there is a double

Horus, or at least a double function discharged

by Horns. On the one hand, he discharges as

already described, a function within the Pleroma,
separating the other Aeons from the ineffable

Bythus, and saving them from absorption into

his essence. On the other hand, Horus is the
outside boundary of the Pleroma itself, giving it

permanence and stability by guarding it against

the intrusion of any foreign element. When we
consider the discordance of the different accounts

of Horus (the same work being ascribed to him
which is elsewhere ascribed to Christ and the
Holy Spirit), and the name Saviour being given

to him, and the fact that by no way of counting
can he be included in the number of thirty Aeons,
there is reason to infer, as already intimated,

that this personification of the limiting power
was not made till a late stage of the development
of Valentinian doctrine.

This name has no connexion with the Egyptian
deity Horus. (See Matter, ii. 134.) [G. S.]

HOSEA, presbyter of bishop Abda and
martyr with him under Isdegerdes I. (Assem.

Bibl. Or. iii. pt. 2, p. Ixi.) [C. H.]

HOSIUS (1), (Osius), a confessor under Maxi-
mian and bishop of Corduba, the capital of the

province of Baetica in Spain. He took a leading

part on the Catholic side in the controversies of

the first half of the fourth century. For nearly

fifty years he was the foremost bishop of his

time. He was held in universal esteem and
enjoyed unbounded influence among his con-

temporaries. Eusebius says that " he was
approved for the sobriety and genuineness of

his faith, that he had distinguished himself by

the boldness of his religious profession, and that

his fame was widely spread." (Vit. Cons. bk. ii.

capp. 63, 73.) Socrates calls him "the cele-

brated Hosius." (Hist. bk. ii. cap. 29.) Sozo-

men says that " he was honoured for bis faith,

his virtuous life, and his steadfast confession of

truth." (Hist. bk. i. cap. 16.) Athanasius is

never weary of repeating his praises. " Of the

great Hosius," he says, " who answers to his name,
that confessor of a happy old age, it is snperfiuoos

for me to speak, for he is not an obscure person,

but of all men the most illastrious." (Apol. de

Fugd, sect. 7.)

Considering his great renown and the promi-

nent part that he took in the affairs of his time,

it is remarkable how very little is known of his

personal history. We are unable to fix precisely

either the time or the place of his birth. The early

Christian writers speak of him as a native of

Spain ; but in recent times this has been called

in question. Neander (Hist. vol. iii. p. 41.

Bohn's translation) is inclined to think thai

Hosius was the Egyptian bishop from Spair

mentioned by Zosimus (ii. 29)—Aegyptius qui-

dam ex Hispania Romam delatus—who becam<
[

known to Constantino through the ladies of th<

court, and is said to have taught the emperor t

remedy for all his sins. But this is a mere con

jecture. The whole story, as related b]!

Zosimus, rests only on popular rumour. It i

mentioned by Sozomen (Hist. bk. i. cap. 5) bu

in a somewhat different form ; and it is con
j

sidered by him as "the invention of persons whl
wished to vilify the Christian religion." Ther I

seems no reason, therefore, why we shoul't

refuse to accept the testimony of £nsebia![
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Uhanasius, and others, that Hosius was a native

»f Spain. The date of his birth, however, can

)e ascertained only approximately. We learn

Tom Athanasius (Mist. Arian. § 45) that when
Hosius was upwards of a hundred years old, and

ifter he had been more than sixty years a

)ishop, he was summoned by Constantius from

Spain to Sii-mium, and detained there a whole

fear. Such violence was there used to the aged

sishop that at last he yielded, and subscribed

in Arian formula adopted at the second

synod of Sirmium, held about the middle of a.d.

357. Soon afterwards he returned to his native

M)untry and died. We cannot be very far

wrong, therefore, in placing his birth about a.d.

256, and this is the date assigned to it by Tille-

mont (If&n. tom. vii. p. 302, 4to ed.).

The next question that arises for consideration

is when and where did Hosius become a confessor

for the Christian faith. The common view is

that he suffered in the Diocletian persecution

between A.D. 303 and A.D. 305 ; bat this is more
than doubtful. Upon this point, we have his

own testimony in his letter to Constantius pre-

served by Athanasius {Hist. Arian. sect. 44).
" I was a confessor at the first," he says, " when a

persecution arose in the time of your grandfather

Maximian" (e-yw fity &iJU>\6yji<Ta koI rh icpHrov,

5t« ^Koyiihs yiyoyev i-rl ry riirrtp ffov

Maituiav^). But these words hardly convey

the idea that he is referring here to the general

persecution enjoined by Diocletian. The allu-

iiion seems to be to some less known and
local persecution of which Uaximian was the

chief promoter. The Diocletian persecution was
instigated by Galerius Maximianus, the Caesar

and son-in-law of the emperor ; but the Maxi-
mian referred to by Hosius was the Augustus
and colleague, not the son-in-law of Diocletian.

Maximianus Hercnlius was made Caesar in a.d.

285, and Augustus in A.D. 286, as is shewn by
coins and inscriptions (cf. Clinton, Fasti Romani,
vol. i. p. 328), and for six years the wide extent

of the Roman empire was divided between these

two rulers, Diocletian being emperor of the East
and Maximian of the West. In AJ>. 292, a

further pai-tition of the empire took place, and
the sovereign authority was again subdivided

by the appointment of two Caesars, Constantius

I

and Galerius Maximianus.
Now before we can determine, with any pro-

bability, where and when Hosius became a con-
fessor, it is necessary to consider first, what
ground there is for believing that the Diocletian

persecution extended as far as Spain. Of the
four rulers who at this time governed the
whole Roman empire, " every one," says Gibbon
{Hist. vol. i, p. 426, chap. 13), " was sovereign

within his own jurisdiction." In their respective

divisions each had full liberty of action. Their
mntnal independence may be shewn in a very
siagalar way. The division of the empire and
of the imperial power made it possible that
ixmflicting decisions of legal questions, and a
{Weral uncertainty of law, might arise, and a
nmt was felt to ascertain the existing laws as

Smt as they rested on imperial rescripts. To this

Vt owe the collection called the codex Gregoria-m (Teuffel, £om. Lit. voL ii. sect. 38G). It

spears also in another way. After Gaierins
pad prevailed upon Diocletian to adopt a new
Ipwicy, and to commence a persecution of the

Christians, they decided upon this coarse in

their own dominions withoat waiting to consult

their colleagues ; but they sent letters to them
urging them to do the same. " Etiam litterae

ad Maximianum atque Constantium commeave-
rant ut eadem facerent." (Lactant. de Jlort. Per.

cap. XV.) Maximianus, who i-uled over Italy and
Africa, readily complied with their wishes, not

so Constantius.

He could not place himself in open opposition

to his colleagues, but he took care to elude the

force of a measure which he was unable to

prevent. He caused the churches to be closed,

and allowed a few of them to be demolished, but
he suffered no injury to fall upon the Christians,

with respect either to their lives or to their

property (loc cit. cap. iv.). Eusebius gives

similar testimony. " The emperor Constantius,"

he says, " had no share in the hostility raised

against us. He neither demolished the churches,

nor did he devise any other mischief against us."

{Hist. bk. 8, cap. 13.) And again elsewhere,
•' Constantius adopted a course of conduct
different from that pursued by his colleagues

;

while they besieged and wasted the churches of

God, levelling them to the ground, he kept his

hands pure from their abominable impiety, and
never in any respect resembled them. They
polluted their provinces by the indiscriminate

slaughter of holy men and women, but he
preserved himself free from the stain of this

fearful crime ... he at the same time origina-

ted the profoundest peace throughout his do-

minions, and secured to his subjects the privilege

of celebrating withoat hindrance the worship
of God." {ViL Const, bk. i. cap. 13.) In the

appeal of the Donatists to Constantine, that

their case might be heard before judges from
Gaul, they say incid«otally that his father did

not, like theotheremperors, persecute the Chris-

tians (Patrol, tom. viii. col. 747, ed. Migne),
" cujus pater inter caeteros imperatores per-

secationem non exercuit."

Now how are we to interpret express state*

ments of this kind made by contemporary writers

if any general persecution of the Christians took

place under the edicts of Diocletian in any part

of the dominions of Constantius ?

The martyrologies are full of the names of

martyrs who suffered at this time in Africa and
Italy, in Egypt, Palestine, and throughout the

East, but only two can be assigned to this period

with certainty in Gaul, St. Peregrinus, bishop of

Auxerre, and St. Jovinian, his reader. (Tille-

raont, Jtf(^m. torn. r. p. 57.) Tillemont remarks

that almost all the martyrs who were put to

death in Gaul under Diocletian suffered at the

beginning of his reign, while Maximianus
Hercalius was in that country. (Tom. v. p. 3.)

He is of opinion also that St. Alban and the

others who suffered martyrdom in Britain most
have suffered at the latest in a.d. 286 or A.D.

287.

In the able and original essay on the persecu-

tion of Diocletian by Mr. A. J. Mason (Cambridge,

1876X a similar view is maintained. He says

(p. 48 note) that " it is perhaps worthy of notice

that all the martyrdoms before a.d. 303, of

which we have any certain knowledge, took

place in Maximian's half of the empire. The
Passion of St. Maurice refers to Maximian by
name."

M 2
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Some critics have doubted whether Spain was
included in the territory of Constantius, and

have accounted for the publication of the edicts

of Diocletian in that country by supposing that

it still remained under the government of

Maximian Herculius. But there are many
strong reasons against such a supposition.

1. In the division of the provinces which took

place under the second triumvirate, B.C. 43,

Spain, with Gallia Narbonensis, was assigned to

Lepidus. 2. The great western kingdom reigned

over by Tetricus from A.D. 267 to A.D. 274, con-

sisted of Gaul, Spain, and Britain. 3, When
Constantius was made Caesar in A.D. 292, Max-
imian's half of the empire was thus subdivided.

"Cuncta quae trans Alpes Galliae sunt Con-

stantio commissa ; Africa Italiaque Herculio."

(Aur. Vict, de Caesar, xxxix. 30.) 4. On the abdi-

cation of Diocletian and Maximian in A.D. 305, the

provinces of the empire at first were thus appor-

tioned :—Gaul, with Italy and Afi-ica, was given

to Constantius, and the rest of the empire to

Galerius. But Constantius, content with the

dignity of Augustus, refused to undertake the

administration of Italy and Africa. (Eutropius,

X. 1.) Orosius also makes a similar statement;

but being a Spaniard, he is a little more explicit.

Constantius, he says, "Italiam, Africam, Hispaniam

et Gallias obtinuit. Sed, vir tranquillissimus,

Gallia tantum Hispaniaque contentus, Galerio

caeteris partibus cessit." (^Hist. bk. vii. cap. 25.)

5. Constantius, says Sozomen {Hist. lib. i. cap. 6)

was not willing that Christianity should be

accounted unlawful in the countries beyond the

confines of Italy, that is to say, in Gaul, in

Britain, or in the region of the Pyreuaean moun-
tains as far as the western ocean. 6. A list of

the Roman provinces in A.D. 297 has been dis-

covered in MS. at Verona and published by
Mommsen in the Abhandlungen der Akad. der

Wissen. (Berlin, 1862, pp. 489-531). From this

it appears that the provinces at that time were
substantially the same as they are known to have
been somewhat later. 7. In his new organization

ofthe empire, it is almost certain that Constantine

followed the lines marked out conventionally by
Diocletian. He divided the empire into four

prefectures, and the praefectura Galliarum com-
prised the dioceses of Spain, Gaul, and Britain.

(Cf. Not. Big. ed. Booking, vol. ii. p. 476.) These

various facts leave no room to doubt that in the

division of the empire Spain was always an
appendage of Gaul, and under the same adminis-

tration.

If so, it was under the jurisdiction of Con-
stantius, and both Lactantius and Eusebius

affirm that he took no part in the persecution

of the Christians.

On the other side, it is asserted that in the

Diocletian persecution, St. Vincent, the most
famous of the martyrs of Spain, was put to death,

with eighteen other martyrs, at Caesar-Augusta

(Saragossa), and that a multitude of others suf-

fered also in various parts of the country. These

are commemorated in the Roman martyrology

on April 16 and Nov. 3. But when we examine the

evidence alleged in proof of these Spanish martyr-

doms, we find that they rest upon nothing move
than vague ecclesiastical tradition. They are not

mentioned by any contemporary writer. They
are first referred to in the poems of Prudentius,

and from thence have found their way into the

martyrologies of Bede, Usuard, and Ado. One
or two Spanish martyrs are mentioned in the
Acta Martyrum of Ruinart. Few scholars,

however, would regard these documents as

sufficiently trustworthy to decide an obscure or
doubtful point of history.

The accounts we have of these martyrdoms do
not profess to be taken from original documents.
They were compiled from secondary sources or
from tradition after peace was restored to the

church. It often happened that the judges
themselves forbade the official report to be entered

on the books, partly because they were conscious

that their cruelties were distinctly illegal, and
feared to leave the full statement indelibly

inscribed on the archives of their provinces.

(Mason's Essay, p. 141.) This fact is expressly

mentioned in the Passio Sancti Vincentii Levitae.

(Ruinart, p. 323, Verona ed.) A similar remark
is also made by Pmdentius. {Peristeph. i.)

" vetustatis silentis obsoleta oblivlo

!

Invidentur ista nobis, fania et ipsa extirguitnr

:

Chartulas blasphemns dim nam satelles abstulit.

Ne tenacibus libellis erudita secula

Ordinera tempus modumque passionis proditum
Dulcibus Unguis per aures posterorum spargerent."

(Dressel's ed. p. 305.)

The Passio S. Vincentii contains no clear in-

dication as to the date of his martyrdom.
In the second chapter of the narrative (ed.

Ruinart, p. 323) it is stated. " Daciano cuidam
Praesidi gentili et sacrilego a dominis et

principibus suis, Diocletiano videlicet et Jlaxi-

miano, saeviendi in Christianos forte occasio

cecidisset." Thii does not read like the de-

scription of a persecution authorised by an

imperial edict. It is much more like an account

of one of those local attacks upon the Christians

which occurred at various times in difierent

parts of the Roman empire. Moreo'^er, the

mention of the names of only the two Augusti

throws a doubt upon the received date of the

martyrdom. In the Acta S. Maximiliani, which I

are generally allowed to be authentic, the date

is fixed precisely, and shewn to be in A.D. 295 by

the mention of the names of the two consuls,

Tuscus and Anulinu*. There were then four

rulers at the head of the state ; and their names

are correctly given in the Acts, and in theii

right order. " In sacro comitatu dominorurc

nostrorum Diocletiani et Maximiani, Constant!:

et Maximi, milites Christiani sunt." (Ruinart

p. 264.) A perusal of the documents in Ruinari

which relate to this period will shew that in th<

acts of the martyrs who suffered in the Diocletiai

persecution mention is almost always made o

one or both of the Caesars as well as of the tw
Augusti ; while the persecutions that took placi

towards the end of the 3rd century, and befor

A.D. 303, are generally attributed to the sol

instigation of Maximianus Herculius. (Cf. th

Passiones Agaunensium Martyrum circ. A.I

286 ; Ruinart, p. 241 ; SS. Victons et Alionii

circ. A.D. 290, p. 255; S. Bonifatii Martyris, \\

249; with those of a later period: Acta J

j

Maximiliani circ. A.D. 295, p. 263 , S. Marcel
|

circ. A.D. 298, p. 265 ; S. Felicis circ. A.D. 30:j

p. 313 ; SS. Saturnini et aliorum circ. A.D. 30

1

cap. V. p. 340.)

When, therefore, the names of the Caesars a I

omitted, as is the case in the Passio S. Vinct»t\
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t is an indication that the Acts relate to a period

interior to their appointment.

The evidence on this point furnished by
apidary inscriptions is very scanty, but as far

IS it goes it leads us to believe that the names
>f all the four rulers were always mentioned in

(tiicial documents, and that when only two are

•ecorded, there we have a sign of an earlier

late. The celebrated edict of Diocletian, fixing

;he price of articles of food, discovered by Col.

!.eake in Asia Minor, apj>ears to have been issued

n A.D. 301, and it runs in the name of all four

imperors. A remarkable inscription on a marble
!olumn, commemorating the appointment of the

,wo Caesars, is still extant in the Museum at

Jeville (cf. Hiibner, Corpus Inscript. vol. ii. No.

L439), which, in the opinion of Mommsen, though
»ow imperfect, originally bore the names of the

;wo Augusti as well as of the Caesars. (Coecit.

). 197.) On the other hand, the well-known
nscription on a pillar set up to mark the

)oundary between Pax Julia and Ebora which
;ontains the names of the two Augusti, together

ieith that of Datian, is condemned by Hiibner as

;purious. (No. 17*, p. 5, appendix.)

The testimony, however, mainly relied upon
.0 prove that the edicts of Diocletian were put
n force in Spain as well as in the East is that

)f Prudentius, a Spanish poet. He was born
LD. 348, became a Christian as he advanced in

ife, and published some Christian poetry in

i..D. 405, about a century after the events

lUeged to have occurred. As he has himself

;old us (ubi sitp.) that the original records of

;hese Spanish martyrdoms were destroyed,

t is evident that we must not look to this

luthor for authentic history. He gives us
limply the traditions of his time. The fourth
lymn of his Peristephanon, written in honour of

the eighteen martyrs who suflfered at Caesar-
^.ugusta, does not furnish the slightest clue as

to the time when they met with their death.

Comparing the number of martyrs who died

it Carthage and at Rome with those that were
put to death at Caesar-Augusta, the poet says
)f the Spanish town

—

" Tu decern sanctos revehes et octo

Caesaraagusta studiosa Christi.

• ••*••
Sola in occnrsnm numeroeiores

Martyrum turbas Domino parasti.
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Vlx parens orbis popniosa Poenl

Ipsa vix Soma in solio locata

Te decus nostrum superare in isto

Munere tiigna est."

{PeritUph. Hymn iv. 53-60, p. 343, ed. Dreasel.)

On reference to the Roman Martyrology
CApril 16 ; Nov. 3) it will be found that the
expression in this hymn— " numerosiores "— is

adduced to justify the commemoration of an in-

numerable company of martyrs who suffered at
jCaesar-Augusta in the Diocletian persecution

;

and in the notes of Baronius on the different

'rs who are iilleged to have been put to

It this period in Spain, Prudentius is his

ate authority,

j
Are we then on evidence of this kind—the

•evidence of a poet who lived a century after the
i events, and who has put into verse the
ions of his time—to set aside the distinct

assertions of contemporary writeis like Lactanti us
and Eusebius, and to hold that the Diocletian
persecution extended to Spain? Assuming that
Constantius may have so far complied with the
wishes of his colleagues as to publish in his
western provinces the first edict ordering the
demolition of the churches, yet it is quite impos-
sible to believe that the second edict enjoining
that the bishops and presbyters should be seized
and cast into prison was ever put in force in anv
part of his dominions (cf. Euseb. Hist. lib. viii.

cap. 6, ad fin.). In fact there is no direct men-
tion of its publication anywhere but in the East.
(Mason's Essay, p. 173.) We come, therefore,
to this conclusion that it could not have been at
this period that Hosius became a confessor.

But if not then, the question has still to be
solved, when was it that he did suffer? We
have it on his own testimony that he had been a
confessor in the time of Maximian. The way,
howevei-, in which he mentions the fact seems
like the way in which an aged man would be
likely to allude to the experiences of his early
life. It is not probable that Hosius would have
said " Kol rh irpinov " had he been referring to
an event which took place when he was about
forty-eight years old. Is it not more probable
that he became a confessor in some special and
local persecution carried out under the orders
of Maximianus Herculius while he was sole

ruler of the West, and before the general perse-
cution authorised by the edicts of Diocletian ?

The history of the time will, perhaps, help us
to elucidate this question. Maximian was pro-
claimed Caesar and Augustus on the 1st August,
A.D. 286. Immediately afterwards he set out
for Gaul to quell a rising of the Bagaudae or
peasants, which had broken out in that part of
the empire. He made no secret of his intention
to turn this into an opportunity for exterminat-
ing the Christians. Nor was he long before he
began to put his purpose into effect. The mar-
tyrologies have preserved the names of many
martyrs who suffered in the latter part of the
third century in the principal cities of Gaul
while he was carrying on this campaign. His
chief agents in this cruel work seem to have
been Rictius Varus and Datian. The latter

was the judge who condemned to death at Agen-
num in Gaul, circ. a.d. 287, St. Fides and St.

Capracius commemorated in the Roman mar-
tyrology on Oct. 6, and in Surius on Oct. 20.
From the acts of these martyrs we learn (vid.

Surius) that Datian was at that time praeses of
Aquitania, that he was naturally of a cruel dis-

position, and that he was a devoted instrument
in carrying out the purposes of Maximian. No
doubt he is the same Datian who is mentioned
by Prudentius {Peristeph. Hymn v. ver. 25) as

having been the cruel persecutor of St. Vincent.
Considering the pro.ximity of Aquitania to Spain,

and the fact that the Aquitini belonged to the
Iberian stock, it is very probable that Datian, af^er

he had finished his work of persecution in Gaul,
was transferred by Maximian to Spain for the same
purpose. The Martyrium S. Domnini et sociornm
ejus (Surius, Oct. 9) is one of many instances

which prove that wherever Maximian went his

hostility against the Christians never slumbered.
His coarse and brutal nature, together with the
cruel disposition which tradition has a.ssigned to

Datian, make it very probable that at this period,



166 HOSIUS HOSIUS

between A.d. 286 and A.D. 292, while Maximian
was sole I'uler of the West, there were many
martyrdoms in Spain as well as in Gaul and
Italy. At this time Hosius would have been

between thirty and thirty-six years of age, and
it is far more likely that he suffered persecution

and witnessed a good confession then than at a

later period under the mild rule of Constantius.

Beyond Hosins's own statement, we have no

contemporary evidence upon the subject. As
Spain was the most westerly portion of the

world known to the Romans, events that took

place there would not be likely to obtain much
more than local notoriety. We are unable,

therefore, to do more than say that the proba-

bilities are against Hosius having become a

confessor in the Diocletian persecution, and in

favour of his having done so ten or twelve years

earlier.

We are ignorant of the time when Hosius was
made bishop of Corduba, whether it was before

or after his confession. As the bishops and

ofBcers of the church were generally the first to

suffer in the outbreaks of persecution, it is more
than probable that he was already bishop of

Corduba at the time when he became a confessor.

The earliest of his public acts with which we
are acquainted is bis presence at the synod of

Elvira ; but the date of this synod, like that of

other events in his history, is involved in much
obscurity. On examining the decrees of the

council, it appears to have been held at a time

when the church was at rest and in prosperous

circumstances. From the second and the fifty-

sixth canons we learn that some flamines and ma-
gistrates had become Christians. Canon 21 sus-

pends from communion for a time any one who
neglected to attend church on three successive

Sundays. Canon 35 prohibits women from
watching by night in the cemeteries, on account

of the abuses connected therewith ; the 36th
enjoins that no pictures should be introduced

into churches, and prohibits all mural repre-

sentations of the objects of worship. Other
regulations of the council I'elate to questions of

. ecclesiastical discipline, many of them prescrib-

ing the punishment due to certain carnal sins.

Now is it conceivable that just after sanguinary

edicts had been issued against the Christians,

ordering the demolition of their churches, and
forbidding them to hold meetings for worship
under pain of death, a number of bishops and
presbyters from various parts of Spain would
be likely to meet together and draw up such
canons as these without the slightest local or

personal references to the violent persecution

which had been and was still raging in other

parts of the empire ? From the Acta Martyrum
Saturnini Dativi et aliorum (Ruinart, p. 338)
we see that these martyrs were put to death

merely for holding meetings ; because " collectae

factae sunt, contra praecepta Imperatorum."
On comparing this fact with the 21st canon

of the synod of Elvira visiting with punishment
those who kept away from church for three

Sundays following, we see how impossible it is

to adopt the common view that the synod was
held in A.D. 305, a few months after the abdica-

tion of Diocletian and Maximian. What we
know of the state of the church at the end of

the 3rd century answers very well to the state

of things disclosed in the canons of the synod.

For upwards of forty years the church had en-

joyed, with brief interruptions, a state of peace ;

and repose. " The number of Christians had gone

on increasing in every rank of society. With the

increased wealth of its members, the outward
form of the buildings used for worship underwent
a change ; and in large cities, in the place of the

old simple places of assembly, splendid churches

began to be erected." (Neander, Hist. vol. i. 197,

Bohn's translation.) At such a time there was :

great danger of the over-adornment of churches,
|j

and prohibitions against mural decorations
j

would have been in due season. Mendoza, who
j

has written more fully upon this synod than any
other author, is of opinion that its date should

)

be placed in A.D. 300 or A.D. 301. A few years

before the Diocletian persecution appears, from
the internal evidence, to be the most probable

date of the synod.

Nineteen bishops from different parts of Spain

were present at the council. It may therefore

be regarded as a national synod, representing

the whole church of Spain. The president was
Felix of Acci (Guadix) in Baetica, as being probably

the oldest bishop present. The name of Hosius

comes next. The import of this must not be

overlooked. As a general rule, the order of

signatures to the acts of councils indicates also

the order of precedence among the bishops. They
held rank either according to the date of their

consecration or the importance of the episcopal

see which they filled. (Hefele, Hist, of Councils,

vol. i. 64, English translation.) As Hosius at this

time was probably not over forty-five years old,

his high position at the synod could not have

been due to his age, but must have been obtained

in right of his see. We infer, therefore, that

at this period Corduba held the first place

among the cities of Spain.

It is very difficult, at the present day, to form

a true conception of Corduba in its ancient

grandeur. During the first and the beginning

of the 2nd century of our era, Spain had

reached a very high development in the social

system of Rome. Roman influence was so

completely infused into Baetica that the natives

had forgotten their own language. Roman
schools were opened in the coloniae and mnnicipia,

the most brilliant of which were at Corduba and
j

Osca. For nearly two centuries Spain produced

men remarkable in all kinds of culture. Lucan
and the two Senecas were born at Corduba, and

its schools thus had the honour of furnishing

rivals even to Virgil and Cicei'o. In the time of

Hosius this intellectual activity had considerably

declined, and the pre-eminence in literary cul-

ture had passed over to the province of Africa.

But although Corduba was no longer in the fore-

most rank in intellectual power, it must still

have retained a high place in the social de-

velopment of the time. A man called to fill

such an important see would most probably b«

one of some personal distinction. To what causes

Hosius may have, owed his elevation to the

bishopric we are entirely ignorant. But con-

sidering the great influence he afterwards

exercised over the mind of Constantine, and ovei

his own contemporaries, there can be no doubt

that he must have possessed very strikin|

personal qualities.

From the rank held by Hosius at the synod o

Elvira, it is probable that great deference wotil<
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e shewn there to his opinioas, and that these

ould, to a large extent, be reflected in the

ecrees of the srnod. Baronius (ad an. 57)
ttaches little importance to this srnod,

'hich he suspects of Xovatian tendencies. The
ery first canon famishes striking evidence of

de fact. It decrees that those adults who hare

icrificed to idols hare committed a capital

rime and can never again, even to the end of

lieir lives, be received into communion. Now
he denial of pardon to those who had

ipsed in times of persecution was the chief

rror of Novatian. He wrote, says Socrates

Hist. bk. iv. cap. 28), "to all the churches,

usisting that thev should not admit to the

acred mysteries those who had sacrificed." The
iscipline of the Novatians was in other respects

Iso very rigid, especially with reference to

amal sins ; and it is remarkable how many of

he canons of Elvira relate to such offences. The
tern and austere spirit in which they were dealt

rith shews how deeply the fathers at Elvira had
(Rlt the influence of Novatian principles. Though
re cannot trace the hand of the bishop of

}ordaba in the composition of these canons, yet

t is fair to assume that as he was a leading

nember of the synod, its decrees would be in

larmony with his own convictions.

For twelve or thirteen years after this synod,

lothing is known of the life of Hosius. At the

!nd of this period, he seems to have been brought

nto close personal relations with the emperor
I!onstantine, and thenceforward his acts form a

MU't of the history of his time. It would be

nteresting to know in what way the acquaint-

mce was first formed between the bishop of

Jorduba and the emperor, and how Hosius

tcquired the great influence over the mind of

Constantine, which it is believed that he eier-

:ised np to the period of the Nicene council.

But history is absolutely silent upon this point.

There is not a single passage in any ancient

svriter which relates the origin of their connex-

ion. All we can do, therefore, is to form our

}wn conjectures upon this point from a few
scattered notices in the history of the time.

On the death of Constantius at York in A.D.

B06, Galerius reluctantly ratified the choice of

the British army, and gave to the sou of his

leceased colleague the sovereignty of the three

Western provinces beyond the Alps. One of the

arliest acts of Constantine was " to visit all the

provinces which had previously been under his

lather's government." (Euseb. Vit. Const, lib. L
ap. XXV.)

A few years later, in A.D. 312, the well-known
dsion of the cross appeared to him when within

few miles from Rome in the course of his cam-
lign against Maxentius. He then, says Eusebius

loc. cit. c. 32X sent for those "who were
loquainted with the divine mysteries and doc-

trines, and inquired the meaning of the sign
;"

lad they availed themselves of the opportunity

give him instruction in the fundamental

raths of Christianity. So deep an impression

produced upon his mind by their teaching

by the heavenly vision that " he made the

triests of God his counsellors " (loc cit.). Now
ly combining these facts we think there is very
ittle doubt that it was during his government
if the Western provinces that Constantine first

leeame acquainted with Hosius. At this period.

the bishop of Corduba was the greatest bishop

of his time, and his high repute among the

Christians could not be unknown to Constantine.

To him, therefore, the emperor would naturally

turn in a season of ditficulty, and when he

required instruction in the principles of the

Christian faith. If this conjecture be correct, it

is probable that Hosius was the chief instrument

in his conversion ; and if so, this fact would
fully explain the ascendency which for many
vears afterwards he exercised over the mind of

the emperor. It is generally said that after this

period Hosius became the emperor's chief adviser

in ecclesiastical matters. In A.D. 313 we find

him at the imperial court discharging some
oflScial duties. An epistle is extant in Eusebius

(^Hist. bk. X. cap. 6) addressed by Constantine

about the beginning of A.D. 313 to Caecilianus,

bishop of Carthage, in which the emperor makes
a grant of three thousand foUes to the ministers

of the Catholic church in the provinces of Africa,

Numidia, and Mauritania. And he says, " After

you have obtained the money you are to order it

to be distributed according to the brief addressed

to thee from Hosius " (tcara rh fiptoviov rh
xphs ffe Topa '0<riov).

The absence of Hosius from the synod of

Aries, held on the 1st August, A.D. 314, is

somewhat remarkable. This was the moat
numerously attended council that had up to

that time been held in Christendom. Bishops

from Italy, Gaul, S{>ain, and Britain were
assembled there as representatives of the whole
Western church. Considering the prominent

position that Hosius at this time occupied in the

church, it is somewhat singular that he was not

present at the synod. Constantine was also

absent, being engaged in his first war with
Licinius in Pannonia. It is very possible that

Hosius may have been in attendance upon the

emperor, as we learn ftrom Eusebius ( Vit. Const.

lib. ii. cap. 4) that in this campaign Constantine

took with him " the priests of God," in order to

have the benefit of their prayers and " to have
them constantly about his person, as most
trusty guardians of the soul."

Traces exist of the presence of Hosius at the

imperial court in A.D. 316. The Donatists having

been condemned at the synod of Aries, appealed

from the council to the emperor, as if the question

at issue had been a civil one. Constantine, yielding

to their importunities, at length consented to

hear their cause hinoself (cf. August. Ep. 88,

43). He summoned Caecilianus, the Catholic

bishop of Carthage, with his Donatist adver-

saries, to appear before him at Rome, where he

was staying, in August 31.t a.d. (Hefele, vol. i.

p. 198). It was not, however, till fifteen months
afterwards (November a.d. 316) that the con-

tending parties actually appeared before Con-

stantine at Milan, when the Donatists were for

the third time condemned—by the synods of

Rome and of Aries, and lastly by the emperor

himself. To weaken the eifect of this sentence,

they spread abroad a report, as we learn from

Augustine (^Contra Epist. Parmen. lib. L cap. 8,

vol. ix. p. 43, ed. MigneX that it was by the

advice of Hosius, a friend of Caecilianus, that

they had been condemned.

In the relations between Christianity and
paganism there is ground for thinking that the

position of Hosius at this time must hare been
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somewhat of a representative one on the Christian

side ; otherwise it is difficult to understand why
the emperor should have addressed to him a law
declaring free such slaves as were emancipated
in the presence of the bishops or clergy (a.d.

321. Codex Tneodos. lib. iv. tit. 7, col. 379,

Hand's ed.) By the end of A.D. 323 Constantine

had become sole master of the whole Roman
empire in the east and west, and he then threw
the whole weight of his countenance on the

Christian side. He found the province of Africa

distracted by controversies, among which the

Arian question was the most sharply contested

one. On his return to Nicomedia, Constantine,

being desirous that there should be religions

concord as well as civil peace throughout his

dominions, took measures for its re-establishment.

To this end, says Socrates {Hid. bk. i. cap. 7),
" he sent a letter to Alexander, bishop of Alex-

andria, and to Arius, by a trustworthy person

named Hosius, who was bishop of Corduba in

Spain, whom the emperor greatly loved, and
held in the highest' estimation," urging them not

to contend about matters of small importance

(Euseb. Vit. Const, bk. ii. cap. 63). It is evident,

therefore, that Constantine was not at first

aware of the fundamental questions at issue in

the Arian controversy. Neither the exhortations

of the emperor, however, nor the authority of

his envoy, had any effect (Socrates, Hist. bk. i.

cap. 8). That Hosius, a bishop of' the Western
church, and speaking only Latin, should have

been selected for this mission is a striking proof

of the high opinion entertained of him by the

emperor. He would have seemed a very unsuitable

person to send to a city in the East in which
Greek civilization had reached its highest develop-

ment. It is remarkable, likewise, that the mission

with which he was entrusted gave him pre-

cedence as an imperial commissioner over the

bishop of Alexandria, whose see ranked next to

that of Rome.
It is not very clear what he did while he was at

Alexandria. The accounts we have of his pro-

ceedings are very imperfect and confused. He
appears to have devoted himself with great

earnestness to refuting the dogmas of Sabellius

(Socrates, Eccles. Hist. bk. iii. cap. 7), who, as is

well known, maintained that the appellations

Father, Son, and Holy Ghost are only so many
diflferent manifestations and names of one and

the same Divine Being. But as to the steps he

took with reference to Arius, history is silent.

We know, however, that he failed to extinguish

the flame which the Arians had lighted. " In

every city of Egypt bishops were engaged in

obstinate conflict with bishops and people against

people (Euseb. Vit. Const, bk. iii. cap. 4). Some
were so transported beyond the bounds of reason

as to insult the statues of the emperor."

Hosius, finding it impossible to terminate these

controversies, had to return to Constantine with

the acknowledgment that his mission had failed.

The emperor thereupon resolved to convoke an

oecumenical council, and to invite the attendance

of bishops from all quarters. It is generally

believed that he took this step under the advice

of Hosius (Sulpit. Sever. Hist. ii. 55. " Nicaena

synodus auctore illo (Hosio) confecta habe-

batur ").

The council was held at Nicaea in A.D. 325.

The part that Hosius took there has been the

subject of much controversy. (1) Was he the

president of the council, and if so (2) did he
preside as legate of the pope? These are the

questions that have been most warmly disputed.

If he did not actually preside over the council
i

there is no doubt that he was among the veryi

first of the bishops present. Unfortunately no
complete account of the acts of the synod has)

come down to us, if such ever existed. The only

means, therefore, that we have of becoming
acquainted with the proceedings of the council is

to compare together the accounts ofcontemporary
writers who were present, and then to draw our
own conclusions (Neander, Hist. vol. iv. p. 18,

Bohn's translation). Among these the most im-
portant witnesses are Eusebius of Caesarea and
Athanasius. Next to them are the ancient

church historians, Socrates, Sozomen, Theodoret,

and Rufinus. Neander is of opinion (Joe. cit.)

that Athanasius, who accompanied his bishop in

the capacity of deacon, was not in such a good

position for obtaining an accurate knowledge of

the intrigues which influenced the course of the

council as the bishop Eusebius, who stood in

such close connexion with the court. For thig

reason he thinks that the account of Eusebius is

more likely to be correct than that given by
Athanasius. On the other hand, Montfaucon,

the Benedictine editor of the works of Athanasius,

says, "that he is far superior to any other

historian of the period both from his bearing for

the most part a pei-sonal testimony to the facts

he relates and also from his great accuracy and
use of actual documents." The History of the

Council of Nicaea (ap. Mansi, vol. ii. p. 759),
which bears the name of Gelasius ofCyzicus, and
was written in Greek about a.d. 476, is little

more than a compilation from earlier historians.

It is full of mythical stories, and is of very little

authority. Where it differs from more ancient

writers its statements are either doubtful or

manifestly false.

(1) Roman Catholic writers, such asBaronius,

Nat. Alexander, Fleury, Alzog and Hefele, main-
tain that Hosius was president of the council,

but that he owed his position to the fact that

he was the legate of the pope. In proof of this

they refer to Gelasius (lib. i. cap. 5), who says

:

" Ipse etiam Osius ex Hispanis, nominis et famae

celebritate insignis, qui Silvestri Episcopi maxi-

mae Romae locum obtinebat ... in consessn

illo adfuit "—tire'xw*' koX rhv r6vov, Mansi, ii.

806 D.

There is a little ambiguity in these words.

A man may occupy a place which rightly

belongs to another, but it does not follow that

he is his representative because he sits in his

seat. Nat. Alexander, however, is very positivf

on this point. "There is no reason," he says

(vol. vii. p. 390), " why Hosius should have pre-

sided over this council unless he had done so ii

the name of the pope of Rome. His own renowi

would not have been a solid reason why thi

bishop of a church of no great importance h

Spain, and subject to the metropolitan of His

palis, should have presided over an oecumenica

council held in the East, and should have takei

precedence over the legates of the apostolic set

the Patriarchs of Alexandria and Antioch, aB'

over Caecilianus the primate of the whole Africa

church, unless he had filled the place an

exercised the powers of the supreme Fontif
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especially as in Spain, at the synod of Elvira,
J

where only nineteen bishops were assembled, he

took only the second place." Hefele (^History of
Councils, vol. i. p. 39) calls attention to the

order adopted by Socrates (bk. L cap. 13) in

giving the names of the principal members of

the council : Hosius, bishop of Corduba ; Vitns

and Vincentius, presbyters of Rome ; Alexander,

bishop of Alexandria; Eustathius, bishop of

Antioch; Macarius, bishop of Jerusalem. "We
see," says Hefele, " that he follows the order of

rank. He would therefore never have placed

the Spanish bishop Hosius before the great

patriarchs of the East, if he had not been the

representative of the pope." But this assump-
tion has no historical foundation. Eosebins

says ( Vit. Const, bk. 3, cap. 7), " The prelate

of the imperial city was prevented from attend-

ing by extreme old age, but his presbyters were
present and supplied his place." A similar

statement is made by Sozomen (Hist. bk. i. cap.

17). "Julius, bishop of Rome, was unable to

attend on account of extreme old age, but his

place was supplied by Vito and Vincentius,

presbyters of his church." At this epoch,

although the bishop of Rome held the first

place among all his brethren partly on account

of his being the bishop of the -principal city in

the world, yet his ecclesiastical jurisdiction does

not appear to have extended beyond the churches

of the ten provinces of Italy, called in the versio

prisca of the 6th Nicene canon " suburbicaria

loca." The churches of the East were mainly
under the jurisdiction of the metropolitans of
Alexandria or Antioch, and these great bishops

would not brook the slightest interference of their

Western brethren in their ecclesiastical affairs.

Moreover, the great strength of Christianity at

that time lay in the East. The West was still

imperfectly Christianized. It is difficult, there-

fore, to understand how any competent scholar

oould ever have maintained that Hosius presided

at the council of Nicaea—an Eastern synod—as

legate of the pope.

(2) But when we inquire how it was that the
nsual order of precedence was departed from on
this occasion, we are a little at a loss for a
satisfactory answer. Du Pin {Nouv. Bib.

torn. ii. part 2, p. 315) is of opinion that
Hosius presided at the council because he was
already acquainted with the question at issue,

and because he was highly esteemed by the
emperor. Schrockh holds in substance the same
view {Kirchengeschichte, Thl. v. s. 336.) He says
that Hosius obtained his distinguished position

on accotint of his great influence with the
emperor. And this seems the most probable
explanation that the matter admits of. It would
be difficult to understand how the bishop of an
unimportant see in Spain came to take precedence
over the great patriarchs of the East if he had
not been appointed by the emperor to fill the
chief place in the synod. Hosius, at this time,
was at the height of his reputation, and enjoying
the fullest confidence of his imperial master. He
was himself, says Dean Stanley (£'as/«Tt» ChurcK,
I^ct. 3X " as the world-renowned Spaniard, an
object of deeper interest to Christendom than
any bishop of Rome could at that time have
been." The power of the popes of Rome at this
epoch was not sufficiently consolidated for their
claim to preside at councils to have been

admitted. Eleven years before this time, at the
great council of the West held at Aries in a.d.

314, the emperor appointed Marinus, bishop of

Aries, to preside over the assembly, while pope
Silvester was represented there as at Xicaea, by
two presbyters and two deacons. (Cf. Hefele,

History of Councils, vol. i. p. 181.) No one
questions that the council of Nicaea was con-

voked by the emperor Constantine ; and there is

good reason to believe that Hosius held the
foremost place in this great synod by his appoint-

ment.

As already stated, Hosius is believed to have
been the emf>eror's adviser in ecclesiastical

mattei*s. The part that Constantine took in the-

proceedings of the council of Nicaea shews
that he must have received some instruction

beforehand in the questions at issue from an
orthodox teacher. He was himself at this time
only a catechumen. It is very unlikely, therefore,

that he would have been able to give such a philo-

sophical explanation of the term Homoousion, as

he appears to have done; from the letter

addressed by Eusebius to the Christians at

Caesarea, and preserved by Socrates {Hist. bk. i.

cap. 8). Again, the emperor's letter to the
churches respecting the council of Nicaea (Euseb.

Vit. Const, bk. 3, c. 17—20) bears in some parts

nnmistakeable traces of the hand of a theologian

in its composition. We cannot, therefore, be
very far wrong in thinking that at this period

the mind of Constantine was very much under
the secret influence of Hosius. Dean Milmnn
(^Hist. of Christianity, vol. ii. p. 364, crown 8vo.

edition), referring to the letter of Constantine to

Arius and Alexander, says that it was, "in its

spirit, a model of temper and conciliation. It

is probable that the hand of Hosius is to be
traced in its composition. His influence was
uniformly exercised in this manner. Wherever
the edicts of the government were mild, con-

ciliating, and humane, we find the bishop of

Corduba."
The history of the events that followed imme-

diately after the council of Nicaea is involved

in much obscurity. At the conclusion of the

council, Hosius seems to have returned to

Corduba. For nearly twenty years afterwards

he lived in retirement in his own diocese. Not
a trace remains of his return to the court of

Constantine. As far as we know, the convoca-
tion of the council of Nicaea was the last step

that the emperor took at his suggestion. Up to

this time Hosius appears to have enjoyed the
fullest confidence of bis imperial master ; but
they parted at Nicaea, and it does not appear
that they ever met again. We must look to

the history of the time for some explanation of

the causes that brought about these altered

relations.

On leaving Asia Minor, Constantine set ont
for Rome, which he reached by slow stages

about July A.D. 326. His brief stay in the
imperial city was marked by deeds of cruelty.

In the midst of the Vicennalia, the people of Roma
heard with regret that Crispus, his son, had
been banished for an unknown crime to Pola ia

Istria, and soon the news came that he had been
put to death, some said by the sword, others by
poison. Not long afterwards a second execution
followed. The young Licinianns, his nephew, a
boy of twelve years of, age, was killed, at the
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suggestion, it is said, of the empress Fansta.

At no distant date retribution overtook Fausta
herself on account of this crime, and she is said

to have been suffocated in the steam of a hot

bath. These domestic tragedies wei"e followed

by a great number of public executions. The
true causes of these events are involved in

mystery, but after their occurrence, Constantine

is said to have become a prey to remorse.

There can be no doubt that a great change took

place in his character after he became sole

master of the Roman empire. He was spoiled

by prosperity. " Insolentia rerum secundarum
aliquantum Constantinum ex ilia favorabili

animi docilitate mutavit," says Eutropius (lib.

X. cap. 4). In the beginning of his reign he

was " optimis principibus," but towards its end
" mediis or vix mediis comparandus " (Eutrop. x.

6). He became arrogant and impatient of

counsel, distrustful and suspicious. And the

moral deterioration of his character was accom-
panied with great vacillation in his religious

opinions. At the end of a few years after the

council of Nicaea, the emperor had fallen under
Arian influences. A most important change
had taken place in the relations between the

two parties. Arius was recalled ; and at the

instigation of Eusebius of Nicomedia and his

adherents, a false charge was bi'ought against

Athanasius, who was condemned and banished to

Gaul (a.d. 335). Not long before his death, in

A.D. 337, Constantine received baptism at the

hands of Eusebius of Nicomedia, an Arian bishop.

From this fact, Hieronymus infers that he had
adopted the views of the Arians. Whether this

was the case or not is somewhat uncertain.

There is no room, however, to doubt that a few
years before his death the Arians had acquired

great influence over his mind.
This change in the character and the opinions

of Constantine was no doubt the true cause of

the altered relations between himself and Hosius.

As the influence of the Arians over his mind
increased, that of his old counsellor would of

necessity decline. There is no doubt that the

absence of Hosius from the court owed its origin

to the will of the emperor. The decrees of

more than one council prohibited bishops from
going thither unless they were summoned or

invited. At the synod of Sardica in A.D. 347, we
find Hosius himself proposing a canon to this

effect. "Ne episcopi ad comitatum accedant

nisi forte hi qui religiosi imperatoris litteris vel

invitati vel evocati fuerint." (Cf. Bruns, vol. i.

p. 95, Latin text.)

History is altogether silent concerning Hosius

for the next twenty years. He does not appear

to have been present at any of the synods held

between the synods of Nicaea (a.d. 325) and of

Sardica (a.d. 347), nor to have taken any
public part in the controversies between Athana-
sius and the Arians during that long period.

In A.D. 345, the emperor Constans summoned
Athanasius to Milan from Rome, and there

informed him that he had been urged by certain

bishops (believed to have been pope Julius,

Hosius and Maxirainus of Treves) (cf. Hilar. Frag.

2, p. 16) to use his influence with his brother

Constantius, that a council might be called to

settle the questions concerning him. The place

of meeting was to be Sardica, a town in upper
Moesia, situated within the dominions of Con-

HOSIUS

stantius, but on the borders of the two divi-

sions of the empire. While Athanasius was in

Milan, he was directed by Constans to go
to Gaul to meet Hosius there and travel with
him to Sardica. (Athanas. Apol. ad Const.

cap. 4.)

At this time Hosius was nearly ninety years
old. For him to undertake so long a journey as

that from the south-westera extremity of Spain
to the confines of Illyricum implies that he was
still in the enjoyment of considerable vigour of
body, and that age had made no change in his

convictions nor impaired his zeal. Nor had his

long retirement in any degree lessened his in-

fluence, or diminished the unbounded respect

which had for so many years been felt for him
by his contemporaries. In the encyclical letter

of the council of Sardica, a.d. 347, to be found in

Athanasius (^Apol. contr. Arian. cap. 44), Hosius
is spoken of as " one who on account of his age, his

confession, and the many labours he had under-
gone, is worthy of all reverence." Whatever
doubt there may be as to his presidency over the

council of Nicaea, there can be none in this case.

It is affirmed in express terms by Athanasius
(^Hist. Arian. cap. 16). "The great Hosius," he
says, " was president of the council." The acts

shew that he was the life and soul of the synod,

proposing most of the canons, and taking the

foremost part in the proceedings.

With regard to this synod it will be sufficient

here to mention that the principal object for

which it was convoked was to remove the dis-

sensions between the Western and Eastern bi-

shops, which had sprung up in connexion with
Athanasius and his friends. The points at issue

had occasioned much contention and bitterness,

and the synod afforded a great opportunity for

Hosius to display his wisdom and conciliatory

spirit. The Eastern bishops, however, of whom
Eusebius of Nicomedia was the leader, refused

to attend the council, although repeatedly in-

vited to do so. Hosius made a special effort to

conciliate the Eusebian party, which he thus

refers to in a letter to Constantius (Athanas.

Hist. Arian. cap. 44). "On my own account,"

he says, "I challenged the enemies of Athanasius,

when they came to the church where I generally

was, to declare what they had against him.

This I did once and again, requesting them if

they were unwilling to appear before the whole

council, yet to appear before me alone." The

Eusebians, however, rejected all the overtures

made to them. They refused to take any part in

the synod of Sardica, and held a so-called synod

of their own at Philippopolis in Thrace. From this

place they addressed an encyclical letter to the

churches, condemning Hosius, with Julius, bi-

shop of Rome, and others, chiefly for holding

communion with Athanasius. Hosius, they said,

besides this offence had always been a persecutor

of a certain Marcus, of blessed memory, a stren-

uous defender of evil men, and a companion of

wicked and abandoned persons in the East (Hilar.

Frag. iii. vol. ii. col. 674, ed. Migne). Such was

his character, as drawn by his opponents, while

at the very same time his friends at the council

of Sai-dica pronounced him to be "a man
worthy of all reverence."

For the next seven years we hear nothing of

Hosius. A letter is extant written to him by

pope Liberius, about the beginning of a.d. 354y
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irhich shews the great respect in which he was
it that time held. The pope writes to him, full

[>f grief, because Vincentius of Capua, one of his

legates at a synod consisting chiefly of the

Eusebian party, held at Aries in A.D. 353, had
consented under constraint to give up communion
with Athanasius. He had placed great con-

fidence in this legate, Liberius says to Hosius,

because "judex in eadem causa cum Sanctitate

tna frequenter resedisset " (Hilar. Frag. tI. torn.

ii. col. 688, ed. iligne).

We now approach the closing scenes in the

long career of Hosius. During a lifetime of

slmost unexampled duration he had preserved

sn unblemished name, and had been a consistent

»nd uncompromising supporter of the Nicene

feith. At length, when he was a hundred years

old, he gare way for a brief moment to the

violence of his persecutors, and consented under
torture to hold communion with Valens and
Ursacius (Athanas. Hist. Arian. 45). We shall

consider presently what the concession wrung
from him actually amounted to, as it has been

much magnified and misrepresented.

In A.D. 355 a synod was convoked by Constan-
*•"- at Milan, which deserved, says Tillemont

. torn. vi. p. 362), the name of a robber

even more than that of the false council of

IS. It was at this synod that the Euse-

lirst openly declared themselves in favour

or me dogmas of Arius, and endeavoured to

secure their acceptance by the church. The
emperor called uf)on the orthodox bishops to join

in the condemnation of Athanasius. Whoever
refused to do so was to expect banishment.
Overcome by his threats, most of them gave way,
and consented to condemn Athanasius, and to

hold communion with the Arians (Rufinus, lib.

i. cap. 20). The few who stood firm were ban-
ished, bound with chains, to distant provinces :

—

Dionysius, exarch of Milan, was sent to Cappa-
docia, or Armenia; Lucifer to Syria; Eusebius
of Vercellae into Palestine (cf. Athanas. Apol.

Const. 27). In the following year, Liberius,

bishop of Rome, was summoned to Milan, where
Constantius was residing, and allowed three days
to choose between signing the condemnation of
Athanasius and going into exile. He took the
latter alternative, and went into banishment at

Beroea, in Thrace. From the very first, how-
ever, the object of the Arians bad been to gain
over the great Hosius to their side. "As long
as he escaped their wicked machinations they
thought they had accomplished nothing. We
have done everything, they said to Constantius.
We have banished the bishop of the Romans, and
before him a very great number of other bishops,

and have filled every place with alarm. But
f n..-.> strong measures are as nothing, nor is our

- at all more secure so long as Hosiua
:'i3. Begin then to persecute him also, and
him not, ancient as he is. Our heresy
not to honour the hoary hairs of the

iig<i.' (Athanas. Hist. Arian. §42.) At their
solicitation the emperor had previously sum-
ni i.-.i Hosius to Milan, circ. A.D. 355. On his

1 he urged him to subscribe against Atha-
N and hold communion with the Arians.

iiut the old man, full of grief that such a pro-
posal should have been even uttered to him,
would not for one moment listen to it. After
severely rebuking the emperor, and endeavouring

to convince him of his error, he withdrew from
the court, and returned to his own church and
country. Constantius wrote to him frequently,
sometimes flattering, sometimes threatening him.
" Be persuaded," he said, " and subscribe against
Athanasius, for whoever subscribes against him,
thereby embraces with us the Arian cause."
Hosius, however, remained fearless and unmoved,
and wrote a spirited answer to Constantius,
which has been preserved by Athanasius, and is

the only composition of his which has come down
to us. (Hist. Arian. § 44.)

The emperor, however, did not desist, but
continued to threaten him severely, with the
view of either bringing him over by force, or of
banishing him if he refused to comply, for, savs
Socrates (Hist. bk. ii. chap, xxxi.), if this could
be effected, the Arians considered it would give
great authority to their opinions. Finding that
he could not persuade Hosius to subscribe, Con-
stantius sent for him to Sirmium, and instead of
banishing him he detained him there a whole
year. " Unmindful,'' says Athanasius (loc. cit.),

" of his father's love for Hosius, without rever-
ence for his great age, for he was then a hundred
years old, this patron of impiety and emperor of
heresy used such violence towards the old man
that at last, broken down by suffering, he was
brought, though with reluctance, to hold com-
munion with Vaiens and Ursacius, but he would
not subscribe against Athanasius (A.D. 357). He
says, elsewhere (Apoi. pro Fug. § 1), that Hosius
yielded for a time to the Arians, as being old
and infirm in body, and atler repeated blows had
been inflicted upon him above measure, and con-
spiracies formed against his kinsfolk."

Socrates gives similar testimony (loc cit.).

He says "that Hosius was most unwillingly
obliged to be present at the synod ; and when he
refused to concur with them, stripes and tor-
tures were inflicted on the old man until they
had constrained him to acquiesce in and sub-
scribe their exposition of the faith." ((>f. Dr.
Newman, The Arums, ch&^. iv. sect. 3.)

It is very difficult to determine which of the
confessions of faith drawn up at Sirmium was
actually signed by Hosius. Whether there
was only one synod of Sirmium or two or
three, at intervals of a few years apart, is a
question upon which learned men have differed

widely. The predominant opinion is expressed
by Valesius in a note to Socrates. {Hist. lib. ii.

c. 30.) He says that there were three synods of
Sirmium, each of which issued a different creed.
The first was in A.D. 351, at which Photinns was
deposed; this published a confession in Greek.
The second in A.D. 357, at which Hosius wa«
compelled to be present, and his subscription
obtained by force to a creed written in Latin
called by Hilarins "blasphemia apnd Sirminm
per Osium et Potamium conscripta." (,0pp. ed.

Migne, torn. ii. col. 487.) The third Sinnian
cr»ed, otherwise called the " Dated Creed," from
its naming the consuls, was agreed upon at a
convention of bishops held at that place in Maj
A.D. 359. This was the creed afterwards pro-
duced by Ursacius and Valens at the syood of
Ariminnm. (Cf Athanas. de Synod, 48.) No
doubt could have arisen as to the fomnla
actually signed by Hosius had it not been that
Socrates (Hist. bk. ii. c. 30) says that three creeds
were drawn up at the same synod of Sirminm aa
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that which deposed Photinus, in A.D. 351—one

in Greek and the other two in Latin—neither of

which agreed together. But this is clearly an

error. Sozomen relates (ffisf. bk. iv. c. 12)
that " Hosius had certainly, with the view of

arresting the contention excited by Valens,

Ursacius, and Germinius, consented, though by
compulsion, with some other bishops at Sirmium
to refrain from the use of the terms Homoousion
and Homoiousion, because such terms do not

occur in the Holy Scriptures and are beyond the

understanding of men." Now these very

expressions occur in the creed set forth at

Sirmium in Latin, and afterwards translated

into Greek, which may be found in Socrates.

(Hist. bk. ii. ch. 30.) The phraseology corre-

sponds so exactly with the description given by
Sozomen, that there is no room to doubt that

this was the confession actually signed by
Hosius.

As a further proof that Socrates is in error as

to the date of the creed subscribed by Hosius,

it may be mentioned that among the number of

Oriental bishops said to have been present with

him at this synod was George of Alexandria.

It was not, however, till the early part of A.D.

356 that Athanasius was, for the third time,

driven from his see, and his place filled by
George, previously of Cappadocia. Other con-

siderations also shew that it is not likely that

Hosius was present at any synod of Sirmium
against his will in A.D. 351. It was in A.D.

350 that Constans, the emperor of the West, met
with his death at Helena, a castrum at the foot

of the Pyrenees. Immediately afterwards the

authority of the usurper Magnentius was
acknowledged through the whole extent of the

two great prefectures of Gaul and Italy.

(Gibbon, Hist. vol. ii. p. 280.) And it was not

till this rebellion was finally crushed in A.D.

353 that the divided provinces of the empire

were again united nnder the sole rule of

Constantius. It could not, therefore, have been

till after this period that Hosius came under his

power. The letter of Liberius to Hosius already

referred to, which was written at the beginning

of A.D. 354, is an additional proof that up to

that time the bishop of Corduba was regarded as

one of the pillars of the Catholic party.

It may be doubted, says Dean Stanley (^Eastern

Ch. Lect. vii. c. 3), " whether in his own age the

authority of Hosius in the theological world was
not even higher than that of Athanasius." It

was to be expected therefore that the Arians

would make the most of the concession wrung
from him. As they were constantly slandering

Athanasius, they would not be likely to have

many scruples about calumniating Hosius. It is

related by Epiphanius (Haer. 73) about twenty

years after this period that the Arians thought

they could condemn the teaching of the church

as to the Homoousion by producing letters which

they had fraudulently procured from the

venerable bishop Hosius, in which it was stated

that the substance was dissimilar. Another

reference to this subject is made by Sozomen.

He tells us (bk. iv. cap. 12) that Eudoxius,

bishop of Antioch, circ. A.D. 358, ventured to

uphold the heresy of Aetius, that the Son

is dissimilar to the Father, and to reject the

tciins Homoousion and Homoiousion. When
he received the letter of Hosius he spread a

report that Liberius had also made the same
,

admission (ch. xv.). These letters were most
'

probably spurious. There is reason also to

believe that the creed actually signed by Hosius
was interpolated and sent into the East in his

name. This may perhaps explain the expression
of Hilarius (contr. Constantium, cap. 23, col.

580, ed. Migne, vol. ii.) when he speaks of
"deliramenta Osii et incrementa Ursacii et

Valentis." (Cf. Newman's notes to Athanasius,
Eng. trans, vol. i. p. 162.)

Exaggerated reports of the fall of Hosius were
spread by the Arians far and wide. His per-
version was used as one of their strongest

arguments against the Catholic party in Gaul.
To this a contemporary writer, Phoebadius,
bishop of Agennum, replies (Z»6. contra Arian.
c. 23, Patrol, ed. Migne, vol. 20, col. 30):
"Novit enim mundus quae in banc tenuerit

aetatem qua constantia apud Sardicam et in

Nicaeno tractatu assensus sit et damnaverit
Arianos. ... Si nonaginta fere annia male
credidit, post nonaginta ilium recte sentire non
credam." The Donatists also, whose views
Hosius had opposed as strongly as those of the

Arians, did not fail to calumniate their old

adversary. After his death they circulated

reports against his memory, asserting that

he was condemned for some crime by the
bishops of Spain. For this, they said, he was
afterwards absolved by the bishops of Gaul,

and then received again into communion by the

Spanish bishops. Augustine notices this charge,

and vindicates his memory. " Flagitandum est,"

he says, "ut probent." (Z»6. contra Farmen.
lib. i. cap. 4, sec. 7, ed. Migne, vol. ix. col. 38.)

Marcellus and Faustinus, two presbyters who
were followers of Lucifer of Cagliari, relate

(Libellum ad Theodos. circ. a.d. 383 or a.d. 384)
that on the return of Hosius to Spain, Gregory,
bishop of Elvira, refused to hold communion with
him ; and as Hosius was in the act ofpronouncing
his deposition he was struck dumb and fell from
his seat. But the story does not seem entitled

to any credit. The harsh intolerance of the

Luciferians, says Dean Stanley (^Eastern Ch.

Lect. iv. p. 173), was so great " that, rather than
receive a single bishop tainted with Arianism,

they would have excommunicated the whole
Christian world." It is very possible however that

the first part of the story may have had some
foundation, as a letter is extant (Hilar. Frag. xii.

tom. ii. col. 713, ed. Migne) from Eusebius of

Vercellae to Gregory of Spain, written about

A.D. 360, in which he congratulates him on

having, as becomes a bishop and a minister of

God, withstood the transgressor Hosius.

Among the ancient writers, no one has referred

to the lapse of Hosius with .so much bitterness as
|

Hilarius of Poitiers. This is the more remarkable
j

as he had never so much as heard of the Nicene

Creed until he went into exile. (Hilar, de St/m,

cap. 91, ad finem, vol. ii. col. 545, ed. Migne.)

Hilarius, however, was a master of invective.

Of his style, Hieronymus says, "Gallicano

cothurno attollitur." The intense indignation

that he displays when making mention of Hosius

is only equalled by the vehement manner in

which somewhat later he rails against Con-

stantius. (Cf. Contra Const, tom. ii. coL 578, ed.

Migne.) He charges Hosius in conjunction

with Potamius, bishop of Lisbon, with having
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rawn: up the second creed of Sinninm, which he

iesignates in one place (^Opp. ed. Migne, torn. ii.

oi. 487) as the " blasphemia," in another {0pp.
om. ii. col. 599) as " deliramenta Osii

; " and

:e says that his fall was due to his having been

nimium sepulcri sui amantem " (torn. ii. col.

i39, ed. Migne) : that is, to his having been too

nxious to get away from Sirmium and die

B his own country. He also says that God
ad allowed him to live on to extreme old

ge that men might know his true character.

Idcirco est reservatus ne judicio humane
ynoraretnr qualis ante vixisset." {0pp. tom. ii.

ol. 523.) As these hard sayings occur in

lilarius's treatise De Synodis, it is worth while

inquire when this was written, and what
pportunities he had of ascertaining the truth

n these matters. Hilarius was sent into exile

a Phrygia, in the heart of Asia Minor, about the

diddle of A.D. 356. Here he remained a little

ver three years. During this period he wrote
lis treatise Be Synodis, probably in A.D. 358,
. year after the second synod of Sirmium, at

rhich Hosius was forced to be present. He
limself tells us (J9e Synod, cap. 63, tom. ii. col.

>33) that the majority of those with whom he

ras living had no true acquaintance with God

—

n other words that they held Arian opinions.

'Ex majori parte Asianae decem provinciae

ntra quas consisto, vere Deum nesciunt." What-
ver tidings came to him from the world without
rould therefore reach him through Arian
hannels. His means of information in that

emote district are not for one moment to be

ompared with the opportunities enjoyed by
Uhanasins for ascertaining the truth. Hilarius,

Qoreover, is the only ancient writer who says

hat Hosius had any hand in the composition of

he creed published by the second council of

lirmium. He evidently gave too much credence

o his Arian informants, who would be sure to

xaggerate the extent of the countenance to

heir heresy given by the famous bishop of
]Iorduba. The great improbability of Hilarius's

issertion appears in this way. We learn from
llarcellinus and Faustinus (loc. cit.) and from
'hoebadius (loc. cit.) that Potamius, the reputed
luthor with Hosius of this confession, at one
ime gave his adherence to the Nicene faith, but
or the sake of a piece of land, which he earnestly

oreted, he was induced by Constantius to abandon
he orthodox party. Hosius made known his

)erversion to the bishops of Spain, and treated

lim as a heretic. In revenge, it is said that it

vas at his instigation that Hosius was summoned
o Sii-mium. Potamius is joined by Phoebadius,
»ith Ursacius and Valens, as an ardent propagator
>f Arian opinions, and as the author of a letter

>n this question which was circulated in the
iast and West, and to which the name of Hosius
nay perhaps have been surreptitiously attached,

flow very improbable it seems after the relations

hat had formerly existed between the two men,
ihe one all his lite long a consistent supporter of
;he Nicene Creed, the other a renegade—that they
ihouM have combined together to produce a
leretical confession of faith. Morover, it seems
ft be forgotten that at this time the bishop of
-orduba was about a hundred years old. At
iuch an age men do not willingly invent new
:reeds; they are far more likely to cling
tenaciously to old ones.

Sulpicius Severus shews in his history, written
about A.D. 404 or A.D. 405, that he was ac-

quainted with the writings of Hilarius. He
had heard of the lapse of Hosius, but he speaks
of it as resting on a popular rumour which
seemed to him quite incredible unless extreme
old age had enfeebled his powers and made him
childish. " Osium quoque ab Hispania in eamdem
perfidiam concessisse opinio fuit : quod eo mirum
atque incredibile videbatur quia omni fere aetatis

suae tempore constantissimus nostramm partium
et Nicaena Synodus auctore illo confecta habe-
batur ; nisi fatescente aevo (etenim major cente-
nario fuit ut sanctus Hilarius in epistolis refert)

deliraverit." {Hist. Sac. lib. 2.)

It was not to be expected that a bishop who
had taken a leading part for half a century in

the bitterest controversies of that troubled time
should escape detraction and calumny from his

enemies ; but false accusations against him were
hardly to be expected from " the house of his
friends." To clear his memory from the charges
of Hilarius it is snflScient to point out that the
synod of Sardica, A.D. 347, spoke of Hosius as a
man of a " happy old age, who, on account of his
age, his confession, and the many labours he has
undergone, is worthy of all reverence." So
public a testimony as this to his high character
is enough to silence all detraction. And it may
be further remarked that the affectionate and
reverential language in which the great Athana-
sius describes the passing frailty of his venerable
friend, the father of the bishops, is very different

from the furious and intemperate tone in which
it is referred to by Hilarius. " This true Hosius,
and his blameless life," says Athana-sius, " were
known to all." As he relates the violence used
towards him, he can find words only of the
tenderest commiseration for his friend. But
against Constantius, his persecutor, his indigna-
tion knows no bounds. " When the great Hosius,
the father of the bishops, suffered these thing;s,

who could fail to perceive, says Athanasins, that
the charges against myself also and the rest,

were false and altogether mere calumny ?

"

(Athanas. Hist. Arian. 46.)

There is a little doubt whether Hosius suc-
cumbed to the violence used against him at

Sirmium, and died there in A.D. 357, or whether,
after subscribing the Arian formula drawn up
in that city, he was permitted to return home
and end his days in Spain. This question in-

volves the further one—whether before his death
he recanted his error, and was readmitted into

the Catholic church, or whether he retained his

Arian opinions to the last. The authority of his

name was so great that it was to be exp>ected

that this point would be vehemently contested.

The story told by the Luciferians, quoted above,

and the charges brought against his memory by
his old enemies the Donatists, serve at least to

shew that, according to ecclesiastical tradition,

he died in Spain. The question is fully examined
by Baronius (sub an. 357, capp. xxx.-xxxvil.X

who does not believe the story told by the Luci-

ferians. Which, he asks, is entitled to most
credit, the great Athanasius or the apostate

Marcellinus? The story of the latter is not
confirmed by any contemporary writer. Had it

been true, it must have been known to Athana-
sius. He says distinctly that Hosius yielded to

the outrages of the Arians '* for a time, as being
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old and infirm in body " (Apol. pro Fug. sect. 5),

and that " at the approach of death, as it were
by his last testament, he bore witness to the

force which had been used towards him, and
abjured the Arian heresy and gave strict charge

that no one should receive it " (Athanas. Hist.

Arian. 45). These words clearly imply that his

lapse was but a temporary one, that he died in

communion with the church, and in the midst

of his friends, and not surrounded by his cruel

persecutors. Hilarius, who was no lover of

Hosius, says, as we have seen above, that his fall

was owing to his anxiety to leave Sirmium and

be buried in his own country—" nimium sepulcri

sui amantem." Do not these words imply that

he gained his object, and that he returned to

Spain? The very charges brought against his

memory by the Donatists show that before his

death he had been readmitted into communion
by the Spanish bishops. On these various

grounds, therefore, we infer that after Hosius

had subscribed the creed of the second synod of

Sirmium (a.d. 357), he obtained permission to

return to his own country, and that he died

there. The date of his death is a little uncertain,

but from Marcellinus we learn that it was soon

after his return to Spain, and before the con-

cession he had made to the Arians had become
widely known. As the treatise of Athanasius

(^Hist. Arian.} in which it is referred to was
written between a.d. 358 and 360, it must have

taken place before that period. Some writers

are of opinion that he died towards the end of

A.D. 357 ; others maintain that he lived till

A.D. 359. No materials, however, exist for fixing

the precise date of his death.

At the time of his death, Hosius was upwards
of a hundred years old (Sulpic. Sev. Hist. lib. ii.

cap. 55), and had been more than sixty years a

bishop (Hist. Arian. 45). His profound acquaint-

ance with Christian doctrine was combined with

a singularly blameless and holy life. He seems

to have possessed great tact and judgment,
together with a conciliatory disposition. No
bishop of his time exercised so much influence

over his contemporaries, or was held in such high

esteem, and yet it is remarkable how very little

is known of the way in which he acquired or

maintained his ascendency. To the last he

appears to have retained great vigour of body
and freshness of intellect. In extreme old age,

his earnestness and zeal in defence of the Nicene
faith were as conspicuous as in earlier years.

The shadow cast upon his name by the conces-

sion extorted from him by the Arians must not

be allowed to obscure the rightful honour due
to him for his labours and sufferings on behalf

of the Catholic faith during a lifetime of almost

unprecedented duration. "Even Christianity,"

says Dean Milman (History of Christianity, vol. ii.

p. 427, ed. 1875), "has no power over that

mental imbecility which accompanies the decay

of physical strength, and this act of feebleness

ought not for an instant to be set against the

unblemished virtue of a whole life."

Of his writings nothing remains but the letter

to Constantius transcribed by Athanasius (Hist.

Arian. 44). Isidorus of Seville (570-640) says

that he wrote a letter to his sister (De Laude
Virginitatis), in beautiful and eloquent language

(De Script. Eccles. lib. i.). It is said that he also

composed an explanation of the sacerdotal vest-

HOSPITIUS, ST.

ments of the Jewish high-priest, which he seemi
to have interpreted in a mystical sense.

Authorities.—The life of Hosius is nowhere
related with any fulness by any ancient writer,

It has to be drawn up from incidental notices ii

many different authors. In the course of th<

foregoing article, most of the places in which
his name occurs in any contemporary or ancienf

writer have been referred to. The general his-

tory of the time may be studied in the works

mentioned at the commencement of the article,

CoxSTANTixus I. Vogt, Histor. Litteraria Const

Mag. Hamburg, 1720, may be consulted wit!

advantage. For the reign of Constantine

Burckhardt and Keim are the two principal

authors, though somewhat rationalistic. A verj

full account of the life of Hosius, and a discus-

sion of various points in his history, will b<

found in Gams (Die Kirchengeschichte von Spanien

Band ii. pp. 1-309, Regensburg, 1864). Th(

following will be found useful :—The Greei

Church historians, ed. Reading; Hilarii 0pp. ed

Migne ; Athanasii 0pp. ed. Migne ; Maimbourg
Hist, de rArianisme, 4th ed. 1683; Hermant
Vie de S. Athanase, 1761 ; Walch, Hist, dei

Ketzereien, 1762-83; Mohler, Athanasius dei

Grosse, Mainz, 1844, 2nd ed. ; Vogt, Die Lehn
des Athanasius, Bremen, 1861 ; Hefele, Con
ciliengeschichte, vols. i. and ii., of which there ii

an English translation ; Tillemont, M^m. tom. vii

p. 300, 4to ed. ; Dom Ceillier, s. v. tom. iii. 392
new ed. ; Zahn, Const, der Gr. u, die Kirche

1876 ; Florez, EspaAa Sagrada, La Provincia d(

Betica, vol. ix. and x. Madrid, 1754.

[T. D. C. M.]

HOSIUS (2), bishop of Lacedaemon, subscribec

the synodal letter of the province of Hellas t(

the emperor Leo concerning the faith of Chal

cedon, A.D. 458. There is no earlier bishop o

this see known. (Mansi, vii. 612 ; Le Quien

Oriens Christ, ii. 189.) [L. D.]

HOSPITALIS, bishop of Valencia toward

the end of the 7th century. He was represents

by his deacon, Asturius, at the twelfth counci

of Toledo (681), and was probably dead in th

following year. (Aguirre-Catalani, iv. 270

Esp. Sagr. viii. 172.) [M. A. W.]

HOSPITIUS, ST., a recluse in the neigh

bourhod of Nice in Provence. The authority fo

his life is Gregory of Tours, who places him i

the reign of Childebert, and only a little earlie

than his own time. His cell resembled a prise

and his bare limbs were fettered with voluntar

chains, in penance for many sins he confessed t

have committed. To his visitors he predicte

the irruption of the Lombards into Italy ; th

!

bulk of his story is occupied with details (

(

alleged miraculous cures. Papebroch, who con J

ments on Gregory's narrative, which is trans

ferred to the Acta Sanctorum, places the abod

of Hospitius on the long narrow peninsuJ

which forms the eastern boundary of the bay a

the head of which stands the town of Vii

Franche near Nice. Papebroch mentions son

remains of monastic buildings on the spot, an

the maps still shew the name of St. Sospir (pr<

bably a misprint of Sospit) still clinging to tl

peninsula. This saint died about 580, and Wi

commemorated on May 21. (Greg. Tur. Hiil

Fr. vi. ; Glor. Confess, cap. 97; Boll. Acta Si

Mai. V. 40.) [C. H.;
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HOSPITO, "dux Barbaricinornm," in the

island of Sardinia. He is praised by Gregory
the Great because he is a Christian, while his

people are heathen worshipping stocks and
stones. He is urged to give all possible help to

Cyriacus and the bishop Felix, whom Gregory
has sent to conrert them. (Greg. Magn. Epist.

lib. iv. indict, xii. 23 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 692.)

[Feux (146).] [A. H. D. A.]

HOTIFREDUS. [Hootfridus.]

H0WT:L, HOWELUS, brother of Gildas.

(Rowlands, Mon. Ant. Rest. 180 ; Colgan, Acta
SS. 177, c. 4.) [J. G.]

HOWYN, Welsh saint. [Htwtjt.]

HOYLDIS (Hoildis, Othildis, Hott,

RoiLDE, Houlde), ST., according to a legen-

dary life published by the Bollandists and by
them attributed from internal evidence to the

14th century, was one of seven daughters of Sig-

narus, a count of Parta or Perta, near Chalon-

sur-Saone ; St. Lintrudis, St. Ama, St. Manehildis,

and St. Pusinna were her sisters. The date of

the sisters is assigned to the 5th century, but the

Bollandists suggest that Hoyldis is identical

with a St. Hilda, the disciple of St. Helena the

mother of Constantine. (Boll, Acta SS. Apr. iii.

773.) [S, A. B.]

HEOTHWAKI, HROTWARA, a Mercian
abbess, daughter of Bugga, and grand-daughter
of Dunna, the abbess of a monastery at Withing-
ton, in the diocese of Worcester. Ihinna left her
monastery to Hrothwari, under the guardian-
ship of her mother, who when she came of age
refused to surrender it. Archbishop Nothelm,
in 736 or thereabout, examiued into the case

in a synod, and compelled the mother to

give up the monastery, Hrothwari in 774
surrendered her rights to bishop Milred of

Worcester, who bestowed the monastery on the
abbess Ethelburga, daughter ofAlfred of Hwiccia,
for her life. (Kemble, C. D. 82, 124.) An
abbess of this name is commemorated in the
Xt6er TUae of Durham, p. 3. [S.]

HUA BECCE, Irish abbat. [Hm Bec!CE.]

HUAETBERT (Huaetberctts, Hwaet-
BYRHT), abbat of Jarrow and Wearmouth, a.d,

716.—At the close of his Life of Ceolfrid, Bede
gives some valuable notices of his successor.

Huaetbert was elected abbat on Whitsunday,
A.D. 716, by a joint vote of the inmates of the
twin monasteries assembled at Wearmouth. His
qualifications for the office were considerable.
He had been brought up at Jarrow from his

childhood, and was a thoroughly trained and
experienced person. In addition to what he had
learned there, he had acquired at Rome in the
time of pope Sergins I. (a.d. 687-701) all the
information he could, gain. He had also been in
•"' -'s orders for twelve years, so that he was

prime of his life and activity. When the
. n at Wearmouth took place, Ceolfrid,

although on his way to Rome, had not yet left

England, and Huaetbert's first act was to go
after him with a few friends to catch him, if he
could, before he set sail. He came up with him
at a monastery belonging to Aelberht, at a place
•ailed Cornu Vallis, and gave him some presents

for Gregory II. (a.d. 714—731), and a commen-
datory letter for himself, in which he spoke of

him in most eulogistic terms. The two abbats

met at Cornu Vallis for the last time, and the

elder gave his younger brother his blessing, with
the best advice he could offer for his guidance.

They parted, and when Ceolfrid's companions

returned from Rome they brought back with
them to Huaetbert a complimentary reply from
the pope.

When Huaetbert went back to Jarrow he re-

ceived the customary benediction from bishop

Acca. Bede informs us that he was remarkable

for the energy with which he maintained the

rights and dignity of his houses. He records,

unfortunately, only one point in which Huaet-

bert's zeal was manifested, and wherein he seems

to have greatly pleased the historian. He took

up the bones of abbat Easterwini, which were
lying in the porch as you entered the church of

Wearmouth, together with those of Sigfrid, his

old master, and depositing them in a coffin with

a separation in the middle, placed them in the

interior of the building near the remains of

Benedict Biscop himself. This was done on
August 23, the anniversary of Sigfrid's birth,

and the same day was the last of a venerable

inmate of the house of the name of Witmer,
whose body was interred in the place which had
just been left empty.
The sole authorities for this account of Huaet-

bert are the anonymous biographer of the abbats

of Jarrow (Bede, Of^. Hist. Minora^ 318-334),
and Bede's work (chiefly borrowed from this) on
the same subject (ed. Smith, 293-302). Bede
dedicated to Huaetbert his treatise I)e Tern'

poribus. [J, R.J

HUAIL (HuEiL, Hcil), son of Caw, was first

a warrior under king Arthur, and called in the

Welsh Triads one of the three front leaders of

battle, with Trystan and Cei (Skene, Four Arte.

Books of Wales, ii. 460). As afterwards devoted

to religion, and a member of the college of St.

Cattwg, he is classed among the Welsh saints,

and a church in Euas, Herefordshire, was dedi-

cated to him (Rees, Welsh SaitUs, 232). But
according to others, his character was not saintly,

and he was beheaded by king Arthur on the

Maen Huail in Ruthin, Denbighshire (Myv. Arch.

ii. 69 ; E. Williams, lolo JfS& 508, 515, 653
;

Lady Ch. Guest, Mabinog. ii. 260, 335 ; Jones,

Welsh Bardst ii. 22 ; B. Williams, Emm, Welshm.

224). [J. G,]

HUBERTUS (1), fifth bishop of S^r,
between Hillus and Litaredus, a.d. 500. {Gall.

Christ, xi. 675.) [S. A. B,]

HUBERTUS (2) (Hccbertcs, Hcgbertcs,
HcuBERTCS), ST., 31st bishop of Maestricht

succeeding St. Lambert, and first of Li^ge,

whither he transferred the see. Few fignres

have undergone a greater transformation at the

hands of legend-writers than St. Hubert. All

that is authoritative concerning him is to be

found in a life written by an anonymous disciple,

probably within twenty years of his death.

But the definite information conveyed is small,

the account being unusually overlaid, even for

that age, with disquisitions, retiections, and

miracle-stories. It was first published by Surius

(Nov. 3, torn. vi. 50 sqq.), afterwards by Joannes
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Robert! with notes (see his Hist. S. ffuberti,

p. 20, sqq. Luxembourg, 1721). It ends with
an account of the first translation of the saint's

remains, which took place in 745, sixteen years

after his death, and was probably the occasion

<rf the work. (^Hist, Litt. de la France, iv.

74-5.)

After the martyrdom of St. Lambert, Hubert
was elected to fill his place (a.d. 708), and won
universal love by his blameless life. In the

twelfth year of his episcopate he was warned in

a vision to translate the bones of St. Lambert
from Maestricht, where he had been buried, to

the place of his martyrdom, Liege. This he

accomplished in the following year with solemni-

ties attended by bishops, priests, and people.

This removal of St. Lambert's remains was
equivalent to a transfer of the see to Liege,

which takes its first start as a place of import-

ance from that event. (See Rettberg, Kirchen-

geschichte Beutschlands, i. 560, and the authori-

ties there referred to.) St. Hubert did not

confine himself to Liege, but preached in the

Ardennes, Toxandria (a country extending from
near Tongres to the conflux of the Vahal and
the Rhine, Gibbon, c. xix. n.), and Brabant,

and broke in pieces the idols which still existed

in those parts. His last illness seized him on a

journey he had undertaken to Brabant to con-

secrate a newly-built church, and he died at

Fura, between Brussels and Louvain (A.D. 727).

His body was carried back to Liege, where it

was buried in the church of St. Peter. His son

Florebert, who succeeded him in the see, was
present.

The St. Hubert of this meagre account has

assumed very different proportions in later

legends. A son of Bertrand Duke of Aquitaine,

and grandson of Charibert king of Toulouse,

strenuous in study and in arms, he held the

post of Count of the Palace under Theoderic,

and at an early age was married to Floribana

the mother of Florebert. His conversion became
the future patron saint of the chase. One
holy day, whilst others were going to church,

Hubert started forth to hunt. As he rode there

appeared in the path a stag with a supernatural

cross between its horns, and at the same time he

heard a voice saying, " Unless thou turnest to

the Lord and leadest a holy life, thou shalt

quickly go down into hell." Leaping from his

horse he fell down and worshipped, and hence-

forth led a new life. Leaving the part of

France where the tyranny of Ebroin was now
supreme (i.e. Neustria) he betook himself to

duke Pippin in Austrasia, accompanied by St.

Oda, the widow of his father's brother Boggis,

another duke of Aquitaine (cf. the Vita S. Odae,

Boll. Acta SS. Oct. 10, 139), or, according to

another version, his own wife. From the court of

Pippin he visited St. Lambert at Maestricht, by

whose counsel he made a pilgrimage to Rome.
Here the pope, St. Sergius (who however had

been dead seven years), saw in a vision the

martyrdom of St. Lambert, and was bidden to

consecrate Hubert as his successor. St. Peter

himself gave the new bishop a key which, besides

the power of binding and loosing, had the virtue

of healing lunacy (an allusion to the saint's

posthumous renown for the cure of hydrophobia).

Seated on the episcopal throne he confronted

Pippin, whose creatures, according to the legend,

HUCBERTUS

had slain St. Lambert. (Conversio S. Evherti,
Roberti, ih. p. 5 sqq. ; Fetis, Le'gendede S. Hubert,
Bruxelles, 1846 ; Rettberg, ib.)

In the 16th year after his death St. Hubert's
remains were solemnly elevated, Carloman and
his nobles taking part in the ceremony (Surius,
ib. c. 19, 20, p. 59). After this they were
undisturbed till the year 825, shortly before
which Walcandus bishop of Liege had rebuilt
and endowed the monastery of Andain (Anda-
ginum) in the Ardennes. On Sept. 30, 825, the
bones were solemnly transferred to Andain.
which henceforth bore the name of St. Hubert,
(Surius, ib. c. 21-24, pp. 60-2; Roberti, ib.

64-71 ; Mabill. Acta SS. Ord. S. Bened. iv. 1,

295-7, Paris, 1668-1701. For the monastery of
Andaginum or S. Huberti, see Gall. Christ, iii.

966 sqq.)

The legendary St. Hubert was a popular figure

throughout the middle ages, especially in his

character of patron of the chase and healer of

hydrophobia. Several military orders and
archer companies took their name from him,
and he has formed the subject of many lite-

rary compositions, especially of a devotional and
non-critical order. For works that treat of

him, see Chapeaville, Gesta Pontificum Leodien-
sium, i. 129-144 ; Le Cointe, Ann. Eccl. Franc.
torn. iv. ; Baillet, Vies des Saints, Nov. 3,

torn. vii. 494 sqq. ; Abr€g^ Curieux de I'Histoire

de Li^ge, Liege, 1673 ; Cantiques en I'Honneur de
St. Hubert, Toumay ; Prioux, St. Hubert, Apotre
des Ardennes, Patron des Chasseurs, Paris, 1853

;

Des Granges, Bibliotheque des Chasseurs, Vie de

St. Hubert, Moulins ; Kneip, St. Ht^>erttis-Biich-

lein, Luxemburg, 1874. [S. A. B.]

HUBERTUS (3) (Gerbertus), twenty-ninth
bishop of Soissons, succeeding Gerobold, or Go-
baldus, and followed by Madalbertus, a little

after the middle of the 8th century. (GaW.
Christ, ix. 339.) [S. A. B.]

HUBERTUS (4), bishop of Coutances, suc-

ceeding Angulo, and followed by Willardus, said

to have been sitting in a.d. 798. (^Gall. Christ.

xi. 866.) [S. A. B.]
\

HUCBERTUS (Hubertcs), ST., a monk
at Bretigny (Bretiniacum), on the Oise, in tht

diocese of Soissons, in the early years of the Stl

century. In the Martyrologium of Usuard
under May 30, occur the words, " ipso die sanct

Hucberti episcopi et confessoris " (Migne, Patr

Lat. cxxiv. 101). Hucbert, however, never wa
a bishop, and this mistake has betrayed man}

later martyrologists into a confusion betweei

him and Hubert [HUBERTUS (2) of Maestrich

and Liege (ibid. 103-4 ; Boll. Acta SS. Mai. vii

277). There seems to be no trustworthy infoi

mation about him, but the Bollandists publish

life, the basis of which they think may be as ol

as the 10th century, though it has been adde

to by a monk named Piso in the 14th or 16t

century. According to it St. Hucbert was bor

at Bretigny, of noble parents named Peter an

Joanna, who were also rich and pious. J
twelve he ran from home to the monaster!

church, where the subdeacon was reading tlj

prophets. Asking that the words might 11

explained to him, he was instructed by the oj

man in some of the doctrines of religion. Mntl

taken with the exposition, he asked to II
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admitted to the monastery, and, nothing dattnted

by his instructor's account of the hardships of

the monastic life, he formally submitted himself

to the rule of St. Benedict, in the reign of

Hildebert king of France (apparently Childe-

bert III. A.D. 695-711). His parents were
greatly disturbed at hearing that he had become
a monk, but at length consented. Henceforth,

St. Hncbert devoted himself more zealously to

sacred studies and austerities, and at the age of

twenty was ordained a priest. He died on
May 30, in the reign of Dagobert (apparently

Dagobert HI. A.D. 711-715), after spending
ten years and three months as a monk. He was
buried at Bretigny. (Boll. Acta SS. Mai. viL

271 sqq. ; cf. Mabill. Acta SS. Ord. S. Bened. iu.

L 720-1, Paris, 1668-1701. For the monastery
of Bretigny see the Gallia Christiana, ix. 390.)

'
[S. A. B.]

HUEAMINANAIG, the Wise, abbat of

Clonmacnois, is in Ann. Ult. A.D. 767. (O'Conor,

Iter. Hih. Script. \y. 101, cf. Fovw Mast, by
O'Donovan, i. 366, n. ts, 367.) [J. G.j

HTJEIL, Welsh saint. [Huail.]

HUEL, Welsh saint. [Hywel.]

HUETLAC (Kemble, Cod. Dip. 87, charter of

Etheibald king of Mercia, a.d. 742), bishop;

probably Heatholac bishop of Elmham. [C. H.]

HUGBERT (Kemble, Cod. Dip. 1023, charter

of Kenulf king of Mercia, A.D. 801), bishop

;

probably Higbert of Dchfield [C. H.]

HUGBERT, bishop. [Hubertus (2).]

HUGH. [Hugo.]

HUGHIERTUS (Hildericus, Huldericus),
bishop of Coutances, succeeding Waldalmarus,
md followed by Frodomundus. thought by Mabil-
lon to be the bishop Hughierius who subscribed
the charter of Emmo archbishop of Sens, for

the monastery of St. Pierre le Vif, in a.d. 658 or
559. (Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii. 1175; Gall.

Christ. li. 866.) [S. A. B.]

HUGO (11 PEREGRINUS, ST., confessor,

commemorated July 7 at Nanvign^ in the
liocese of Auxerre. The BoUandists publish a
short life of him, translated into Latin from the
French, which they regard as a 15th century
embodiment of popular traditions. It is of
:ourse worthless historically. According to it,

lie was bom at a place called Morondia in the
iiocese of Autun, of poor but pious parents.
3n attaining manhood he was moved to relin-

quish the world and issue forth from his home
barefooted and destitute. Coming to Buxiacum,
I village near Varzy, in the diocese of Auxerre,
iie threw himself down under a tree exhausted
with thirst. A blind woman, who comftassion-
ited him, recovered her sight. Escaping secretly
from the admiration of her neighbours, he came
to N'anvign^, about two leagues from Varzy,

there was a chapel dedicated to St.

1 Stylites. The place and its tutelage
- 1 him, and he took up his abode there,

the remainder of his life was spent in imitating
the austerities of his patron. He died Julv 6,

»nd, accord in:T to conjecture, towards the close
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of the 5th century. (Boll. Acta SS. JuL ii.

447, vii. 864.) [S. A. B.]

HUGK) (2) I., 19th bishop of Geneva, suc-
ceeding Rusticus, or Patricius, and followed bv
Andreas Graecus, early in the 7th century.
{Gall. Christ, xvi. 382.) [S. A. B.]

HUGO (3) L, thirteenth bishop of Alby, be-
tween St. Amarandus and Joannes, said in the
chronicle of the bishops of Alby to have been
sitting in A.D. 722, at which time the Saracens
took possession of the city. Le Cointe believes
he survived till 725, when Alby was restored to
the Franks. {Qall. Christ, i. 7 ; Le Cointe, Ann.
Eccl. Franc. 722, IviiL, 725, xxiv. ; tom. iv. 681,
732.) [S. A. B.]

HUGO (4), ST., 37th bishop of Paris, between
Bernecharius and Merseidns ; 25th of Rouen, be-
tween Radilandus or Rolandus and Ratbertus

;

and 15th of Bayenx, between St. Framboldos
and Leodeningus. In addition to these dignities,

which he held at the same time, he was abbat of
Fontenelle and Jnroifeges (Gemeticense), and in
earlier life precentor of Metz. He was the son
of Drogo duke of Burgundy and Champagne, and
consequently grandson of Pippin of Heristal, and
nephew of Charles Martel. To this last relation-
ship he owed this accumulation of offices, which
he could only hold in disregard of the canons. If
we may believe the chronicler of Fontenelle,
his Bumerous dignities served only to furnish
extended opportunities for well-doing. He was,
at any rate, the most liberal of all the abbats of
Fontenelle in his gifts to that foundation. The
year 722 is given for his elevation to the greater
portion of his dignities, though the precentorship
and archbishopric of Ronen were held by him
before that date. He died at Jumifeges, in A.D.

730, on April 8, though he is commemorated
on the following day. He was buried in the
church of St. Mary, at Jumi^ges, but in the 9th
century his remains were translated to the priory
of Haspmm, a dependency of that monastery in
the diocese of Cambray. {Chronicon Fonianellense,

viii. in the SpicUegitmi, ii. 270, Paris, 1723; and
Pertz, Monumenta Germaniae, Scriptores, ii. 280

;

Boll. Acta SS. Apr. i. 844 ; Gall. Christ, vii. 28,
xf. 17, 351.) [S. A. B.]

HUGO (6) I., eighteenth bishop of S^z, be-
tween St. Chrodegandus or Godegrandus, and
Benedictns, in the latter half of the 8th century.
(Gall. Christ, xi. 677.) [S. A. B.]

HUGO (6), legendary patron of the abbey of
Tewkesbury, who is said to have buried Brihtric
king of Mercia in the chapel of St. Faith at

Tewkesbury, and to have been buried there
himself in 812. (Man. Angl. ii. 60.) The story
is an impndent fabrication ; and the Hugh in

question, if the name belong to any real person,

most have been either earl Hugh of Chester or
Hugh of Montgomery, earl of Shrewsbury, at

the end of the 1 1th century. [S.]

HUQON, abbat. [Hagoxa.]

HXJI BECCE (Hua Becjce), ahbat of Fobhar
now Fore, oo. Westmeath, died A.D. 769 (Ann.
Ult.) or 765 (Four Mast. a.d. 765). [J. Q.]

HUIL, Welsh saint. [HOAU.]
H
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HUILLUS, a Jew who instructed Origen.

(Jerora. Apol. adv. Mufin. § 13, 0pp. ii. 469, ed.

Vail.) [C. H.]

HUITA, bishop of Lichfield. [Hwitta.]

HULDEEICUS, bishop. [Hughieeius.]

HUMATUS, 19th bishop of Bourges, between

Siagrius and St. Honoratus (circ. A.D. 523-7).

(^Gall. Christ, ii. 11.) [S. A. B.]

HUMBEAM (Chrm. Mail. ann. 749), king

of the East Angles. [Hunbkanna.] [C. H.]

HUMBERHT, a priest who attests a charter

of Aldred ealdorman of the Hwiccians, about the

year 780, (Kemble, C. D. 146.) [S.]

HUMBERTUS, bishop. [Hubeetus (2).]

HUMBERTUS (1) (Huntbertus), ST., first

abbat and second founder of the monastery of

Maroilles in the diocese of Cambrai, in the 7th

century. Four lives of him have been dis-

covered, but probably all worthless historically
;

(1) published by the Bollandists {Acta SS. Mar.

iii. 559) ; (2) published by Mabillon {Acta SS.

Ord. S. Bened. ii. 767, Venice, 1733) ; (3) pub-

lished in the supplement to Surius (6 Sept.)

;

(4) discovered by the Bollandists (i6. p. 559),

and apparently only constructed out of the first

{Hist. Litt. de la France, vii. 317). Probably

the only trustworthy information about St.

Humbertus is to be found in his deed of grant

for the monastery. By this he endows with

lands the monastery called Maricolae, which

one Chronebertus, or Radobertus, had built.

It is first given by Baldericus in the Gesta

Pontificum Cameracensium (i. 27 in Migne, Patr.

Lat. cxlix. 44), but the names are there trans-

posed, Humbertus being made the founder and

Chronebertus the donor of the land. The grant

amended may be seen, besides other places, in

Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii. 1197, where a list of

the various editions of it is given in the notes,

and in Boll. Acta SS. Mar. iii. 560.

St. Humbertus lived in the time of Childeric

n. (A.D. 660-673), and was the son of noble

parents—Eurardus or Ebrardus, who has the title

of Beatus, and Popita. At Laon he became a

priest and entered a monastery. In course of

time he departed home to inquire after the pos-

sessions which had descended to him. Here he

met two travellers, St. Amandus and St. Nica-

sius, whom he hospitably entertained, and hear-

ing they were on their way to Rome, obtained

permission to accompany them. On a second

visit to Rome he offered his patrimony to the

pope, but was bidden return and build with it

a church in France. At Maroilles, therefore,

he erected a monastery. (According, however,

to the deed of grant, he endowed a monastery

already founded. Possibly the biographer was
misled by the incorrect version of Baldericus

already mentioned.) Here he spent the re-

mainder of his life. He was visited by St.

Aldegundis the abbess of Maubeuge, with whom
a friendship arose that lasted till his death on

March 25. In the Gallia Christiana (iii. 127)

the second abbat is Hormungus, whose name
occurs in a royal decree of the year 750.

Humbertus is commemorated March 25, the

HUNEGUND, ST.

day of his death, and Sept. 6, that of his trans-

lation, but his name does not appear in the older

martyrologies. For the history of his monastery,
see Gall. Christ, iii. 127 sqq. [S. A. B.]

HUMBERTUS (2) I., archbishop of Taren-
taise, succeeding Leodrandus, and followed by
Benimondus, perhaps early in the 8th century.

{Gall. Christ, xii. 702.) [S. A. B.]

HUMBERTUS (3) (Himbertus), 22nd
bishop of Avignon, succeeding Josephus and fol-

lowed by Ragenutius, from A.D. 794 to 820. He
is said to have subscribed a charter of Wigo
bishop of Girone, in favour of the monastery
of St. Stephen, which was preserved among the

records of the church of Aries, and either he or

his predecessor rebuilt the church of St. Mary
after its destruction by the Saracens. {Gail.

Christ, i. 802 ; Le Cointe, Aim. Ecd. Franc.

794, ex. 820, xxi. tom. vi. 531, vii. 530 ; Gams,
Ser. Episc. 504.) [S. A. B.]

HUMELIANUS (Emilianus), bishop of

Seville, was one of the successors of Oppas, and
ranks therefore among the bishops of the capti-

vity. His name occurs only in the catalogue of

the bishops of Seville given in the Cod. Aemilia-

nensis. {Esp. Sagr. iv. 236.) [M. A. W.]

HUMERIUS, a deacon whom Acacius
patriarch of Constantinople, A.D. 471^89,
ordained to the presbyterate, notwithstanding
that he had been deposed from his office, and wag
also an excommunicate at the time. (Felic. iii.

Ep. 6, ad Acac. July 28, a.d. 484 ; Mansi, vii.

1053 ; Jaff^ Beg. Pont. 52.) [T. W. D.]

HUMFRIDUS (Wend. Flor. Hist. ann. 746,

756, ed. Coxe), bishop of Winchester. [Hcn-
FERTH.] A bishop of the same name occurs in

some spurious charters (Kemble, Cod. Dip. 987,

988) before a.d. 675. [C. H.]

HUNA, a monk and priest of the family of

St. Etheldreda, who attended her on her death-

bed and buried her. After the burial he retired

to an island near Ely, called from him Huneia,

and there spent the rest of his life as a solitary.

After his death miracles were wrought at his

tomb, and his relics were in consequence carried

to Thorney. {Hist. Eliens. lib. i. c. 22, ed.

Stewart, p. 59.) [S.]

HUNALDUS (Hunoldus), tenth bishop d
Cambray and Arras, between Hildebertus i.nd

St. Hadulphus (circ. A.D. 713-717). The name
occurs in the Gesta Pontificum Cameracensium

(lib. i. 34, Migne, Patr. Lat. cxlix. 49, Gall

Christ, iii. 8). [S. A. R.]

HUNBEANNA, king of East Anglia, wh<
divided that kingdom with Alberht after th<

death of king Elfwald in 749. {Sim. Dun
M. H. B. 662.) Thorpe in his edition of Lappen
berg believes the name to be a corrupt misread

ing of Beorna (vol. i. p. 243). Nothing is knowi
of him under either name. [East Angles
Kings of.] [S.]

HUNEGUND, ST., abbess of Humolaria
(Hombliferes), near the walls of St. Quentin, i

Picardy, in the 7th century. Her body was sup

posed to have been discovered A.D. 946, soft
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ler which the nuns were replaced by monks.
erner, the first abbat, wrote St. Hunegnnd's
Fe. He states that she was of a noble family

Vermandois, bom at the villa of Lambais
' Lembaide, two miles from the monastery of

ombliferes, to which the yilla was afterwards

ven, probably by her parents. St. Eligius

Hoy), afterwards bishop of Noyon, was her god-

ther. Being betrothed, perhaps married, to

idaldus, she persuaded him to take her to Rome,
lat they might begin their married life with
le pope's blessing. In the presence of the pope

le made a vow of virginity, receiving from him
stead of the nuptial blessing a nun's veil,

idaldus, indignant, returned at once to his own
luntry. A few years later, when Hunegnnd
id become abbess of Humolariae, Eudaldus was
conciled to her, eventually made her his heiress,

id was buried, at his own request, in her
invent. She died 690, or perhaps several years

irlier. Her name is in many of the codices to

suard, and notably in four of the oldest, viz.

od. Heriniensis, and those of Antwerp, Utrecht,

id Leyden ; also in a calendar supposed to be

the year 826, preserved by D'Achery, and in

ost of the chief martyrologies of more recent

ite. Her day was Aug. 25. The authorities are

suard. ; Baron. Annal. ad ann. 946, 954 ; Ma-
illon, Acta SS. 0. S. B. saec. ii. 1018, saec. v.

13, 215, ed. 1669; Bouquet, Recueil, ix. cvii.

id 92 e; Stilting in Boll. AA. SS. Aug. v.

23 ; Saussaye, Mart. Gall. 554 ; Gall. Christ, ix.

)74 ; D'Achery, SpicUegium, ii. 66, ed. 1723.

[A. B. C. D.]

HUNFERTH (1) (HinrFRiTH), the seventh

shop of Winchester, appointed to succeed

aniel in 744. {Chr. S. M. H. B. 329.) He
Bid the see until 754, and was then succeeded

^ Cyneheard (t&. 330). He attended the council
' Clovesho in 747 (Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 360),
id attested two grants of king Cuthred to

'^inchester in 749. (Kemble, C. D. 1006, 1007.)
e is mentioned in a letter to LuUus {Mon. Mog.
. 269) by his successor Cyneheard, as " mitis-

mus episcopus." [S.]

HUNFERTH (2) (Htofrith), a deacon of
le diocese of Elmham, who attests the act of

le council of Clovesho in 803. (Haddan and
. iii. 547; Kemble, C. i). 1024.) He is

• the Hunferth who became bishop of
111!, iin, and whose profession of obedience to

chbishop Wulfred is extant, 816-824. (Haddan
id Stubbs, iii. 591.) [S.]

HUNFERTH (8), a Kentish priest, who
ttests the act of archbishop Wulfred, dated
pril 21, 811. (Kemble, C. D. 195.) [S.]

HUNFREDUS, HTJNFRroUS, the name
P a bishop in a spurious charter of Ethelbert I.

ing of Kent. (Kemble, Cod. Dip. 982.) [C. H.]

HUNGUS (Dngus), son of Urguist king of
le Plots, appears in the Legend of St. Andrew
i^kene, Chron. Picts and Scots, 138 sq. 183 sq.

75 sq. ; B.-ev. Aberilon. Prop. SS. p. hyem. f.

ixii.) as king in the east of Scotland, when St.
cii!ti< brought the relics of St. Andrew, and

i Kiirymont, now St. Andrews, and the

1 ling district, to build churches to the
juour of God and the apostle. This Hungus of
pe legend is identified with Unnuist, Oengus,

or Angus, son of Fergus king of the Picts, who
ruled for thirty years (a.d. 731-761), and who,
according to the chronicle at the end of Bede's

History, "regni sui principium usque ad finem

facinore cruentum tyrannus carnifex perduxit"
(Mon. Hist. Brit. 289). For the interpretation

of the legend and the localisation of Hungus in

history, see Skene, Celt. Scot. i. 28&-299, ii. 271,

272, and his Hotice of the Early Ecclesiastical

Settlements at St. Andrews, in Proc. Soc. Ant.
Scot. iv. 300 sq. ; Reeves, Culdees, Evid. M.

;

Gordon, Scotichr. i. 70 sq. ; Grub, Eccl. Hist.

Scot. i. c. 9, who adopts, however, a second

Angtis, Ungus, or Hungus, son of Urguis, Urgust,
or Fergus, king of the Picts (A.D. 821-833), as

the Hungus of the legend. [J. G.]

HUNNERIC (Ugjtericus, Hujtebix, Hono-
EICHUS), the eldest son of Genseric, whom he
succeeded as king of the Vandals Jan. 24, a.d.

477. In his youth he had been sent to Rome as

a hostage for the observance of the treaty his

father had made with Valentinian III., and after

the sack of Rome had married, 462, the captive

Eudocia, the eldest of the daughters of that

emperor. His reign was not marked by any
war except against the Moors, who revolted, and
ultimately succeeded in establishing their inde-

pendence. Soon after he ascended the throne
he ordered diligent search to be made for Mani-
chaeans, of whom he burnt many, and sent more
into exile across the sea. For this conduct he
is commended by Victor. His subjects were
oppressed with taxes and exactions, but at the
beginning of his reign he shewed himself favour-

able to the Catholics, relaxed the strictness of

his father's laws against them, and at the inter-

cession of his sister-in-law, Placidia, the widow
of the emperor Olybrius, and the emperor Zeno,

allowed, in A.D. 481, a bishop of Carthage to be
elected, the see having remained vacant since

the death of Deogratias, in A.D. 457. Hunneric,
however, made this concession only upon con-

dition that a similar liberty should be allowed
to the Arian bishops and laity in Zeno's do-

minions, and declared if this were not granted
not only the newly elected bishops, but all the

other orthodox bishops with their clergy, would
be banished to the Moors. Eugenius was accord-

ingly consecrated bishop of Carthage.

With the view of securing the succession to

his son, Hunneric treated the members of his

family with great cruelty. His brother Theo-
doric was sent into exile, and his wife and
children were put to death. The Arian patriarch

of Carthage, who was supposed to favour Theo-
doric, was burnt alive in the midst of Carthage,

and for the same reason many of his clergy

shared a like fate or were thrown to the wild

beasts ; nor did Hunneric spare the friends

whom his father had commended to him on his

death-bed, if he suspected they were inclined to

support his brother.

Having thus consolidated his power, Hnnneric
took measures against the Catholics. The in-

fluence of Eugenius on the Vandals was espe-

cially dreaded by the Arian clergy, at whose
suggestion the king forbade him to preach in

public, or to allow men or women in Vandal
dress to enter the Catholic churches ; for

Hunneric, like his father, was determined that

none of the dominant race should adopt a
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belief opposed to that of his sovereign. The
bishop replied that the house of God was open

to all, and no one could forbid them to come in,

especially as a great number of Catholics, being

the king's servants, wore the Vandal dress. Men
were thereupon posted at the church doors with
long rakes, with which, whenever they saw a

man or woman in Vandal dress entering, they

seized them by the hair so as to tear off hair

and scalp together. Many died in consequence

of this treatment. Hunneric's next proceedings

were against Catholics who held posts at the

court or belonged to the army. They were
deprived of their offices and pay ; many of the

former were forced to work in the fields near
Utica, and the latter were deprived of their

property and exiled to Sicily or Sardinia.

A law confiscating the property of deceased

bishops and imposing a fine of 500 solidi on each
new bishop at his consecration was contemplated,

but the project was abandoned for fear of re-

taliatory measures being taken against the

Arians in the Eastern empire.

Virgins were hung up naked with heavy
weights attached to their feet, and their breasts

and backs burnt with red-hot irons, to extort,

if possible, a confession of immorality, which
might be used against the bishops and clergy.

Many expired under the torture, and the sur-

vivors were maimed for life. Catholic bishops,

priests, deacons, and laity, to the number of 4976,
were sent in a body into banishment among the

savage Moors of the desert. Victor gives a
touching description of their sufferings during
their marches by day and in the crowded dens
where they were obliged to pass the night.

But these cruelties were only the prelude of

a more extensive and systematic persecution.

Hunneric on Ascension Day, A.D. 483, published
an edict to Eugenius, and the other Catholic or,

as he termed them, Homoousian bishops, ordering
them to assemble at Carthage on Feb. 1, in order
to meet the Arian bishops in a conference, and
to decide the points in controversy between
them, promising them a safe conduct. Eugenius
suggested that the foreign Catholic and Arian
bishops should be summoned by either party to

the conference, but this proposal was rejected by
Hunneric.

Even before the conference, however, the per-

secution began. Victor mentions various bishops

who were cruelly beaten and sent into exile,

while on Sept. 20, Laetus bishop of Nepta was
bui-nt, to terrify the rest of the Catholic party.

When the meeting assembled, the Catholics were
indignant to find that Cyrila, the Arian patri-

arch, occupied the presidential chair. After a
scene of much confusion and mutual recrimina-

tion the Catholics presented to the assembly a
statement of their belief and the ai-guments by
which they supported it. The Arians received

it with indignation, as in it the opposite party
claimed the name of Catholics for themselves,

and falsely suggested to the king that the dis-

turbance was the fault of their opponents.

Hunneric seized this pretext for publishing, on

Feb. 25, an edict he had already prepared and
distributed to the magistrates throughout his

dominions. He thereby ordered all the churches
of the orthodox party to be handed over with
their endowments to the Arians, and further,

after reciting the penalties imposed on the
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Donatists in A.D. 412 and 414, by edicts (

Honorius {Codex Theodosianus, xvi, 5, 52 ar

54), enacted that the Catholics should be subjei

to the same scale of penalties and disabilitie

Pardon was promised to those who should n
nounce Catholicism before June 1.

The persecution, however, began before tl:

three months' grace had expired. The first 1

suffer were the bishops assembled' at Carthag
They were expelled from the town with nothin
but the clothes they had on, and were obliged 1

beg their bread. The inhabitants were forbidde
to give them shelter or food under pain of bein

burnt alive with their whole family. Whil
they continued outside the walls in this misei

able state, they were summoned to meet persoi

sent by the king at the Temple of Memory, an
were required to take an oath to support th

succession of Hilderic the king's son, and t

hold no correspondence with the countri<

beyond the sea. On these conditions the kin

promised to restore them their churches. Som
took the oath, but others refused to sweai

excusing themselves Dy the precept " Swear nc

at all." They were then told to separate, an
the names and sees of the bishops of each part
were taken down, and they were all sent t

prison. A few days afterwards those who ha
taken the oath were told that, as they ha
infringed the precept of the Gospel, the kin

had ordered they should be banished to th

country and have land assigned them to culti

vate, on condition, however, that they shoul

not chant, or pray, or baptize, ordain or i-eceiv

any into the church. To those on the othe

hand who had refused, they said, " You refusei

to swear because you did not wish our master'

son to succeed him. Therefore you are exiled t

Corsica, where you shall cut timber for ou

master's navy." Of the 466 who attended th

council, 88 fell away to Arianism ; among th

remainder one was a martyr and one a confess©)

46 were banished to Corsica, and the remaindc
to the country parts of Africa.

In the meantime throughout Africa a mos
cruel persecution raged, neither age nor se

being a protection; some were cruelly beatei

others were hung, and some were burnt aliv

Noble ladies were stript naked and tortured i

the public streets. Victorian, a former pi"

consul of Carthage, was the most illustrioi

victim of the persecution. Victor's fifth book
filled with accounts of the constancy and suffe

ings of the Catholics. Eugenius was entrusted

the custody of the cruel Antonius, theArian bish<

of a city in Tripoli, where his hardships broug:

on a stroke of paralysis. Another bishop, Habe
deus, was bound and gagged by Antonius, ai

forced by him to undergo the rite of a secoi

baptism, which indeed was imposeil by for

or fi'aud upon many of the orthodox part

The Vandals, who had renounced Arianism, we
treated with peculiar cruelty. Some had th«

eyes put out, and others their hands, feet, nosi

or ears cut off. The eyes of Uranius, who h

been sent by the emperor Zeuo to intercede i

the Catholics, were shocked by these horril

sights, as Hunneric, to insult the ambassad

and his master, had ordered some of the cruell

scenes of torture to be enacted in the strei

through which he had to pass on his way to <

palace.
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The most celebrated erent of the persecution

ccurred at Typasa, a seaport town of Mauri-

ania. Whea the citizens saw that a former

iotary of Cyrila's had betin consecrated as the

irian bishop of their town, the greater part of

hem took shipping and crossed to Spain. A few

irho coald not tind room on board remained
lehind, whom the Arian bishop on his arrival

ndeavoured, first by persuasion and then by
hreats, to induce to become Arians. They
efu.-eJ, and having assembled in one house

legan publicly to celebrate the divine mysteries.

Vhen this became known to the bishop he

ecretly despatched to Carthage an accusation

.gainst them to the king, who sent one of his

ifficers with orders to have their tongues cut

lut by the roots, and their right hands cut oflf

n the middle of the forum before the assembled

)rovince. This cruel punishment was duly

)€rformed, but they continued to speak as

jlainly as before. This event is attested by
Victor, who was probably an eye-witness, though
»e does not expressly say so ; by the eye-witnesses

^.eneas of Gaza the Platonic philosopher (^Theo-

ihrashis, in Migne, Patr. Graec. Ixxxv. 1000),

(ustinian {Codex, i. 27), and Marcellinus

Chronicle in Migne, Patr. Lat. li. 933), all of

vhom had seen some of these persons at Con-
itantinople ; by Procopius (de Bella Vatidalico,

. 8) ; by Victor Tununensis {Chronicle in Migne,

Patr. Lat. Isviii. 946) ; and by pope Gregory the

3reat {Dialogues, iii. 32 in Migne, Pdr. Lat.

sxvii. 293), and has generally been considered

lot only to have been a miracle, but the most
remarkable one on record after apostolic times,

fhe variety of the witnesses who attested it, and
;he consistency of their testimony on all material

joints, give it claims to belief, such as few
ipparoutly praeternatural events possess. Dr.

Uiddleton was the first to suggest {Free Inquiry,

)13-316) that, assuming the account to be true,

t by no means follows that the event was miracu-
lous, a position he maintains by instances of a
person born without a tongue, and of another
who had lost it by disease, who, however, were
ible to speak.* Mr. Twisleton in his recent book,
The Tongue not Essential to Speech, has shewn
thia explanation of the event to be probable. He
gives numerous cases of persons in Eastern
countries who had suffered a similar mutilation,
ind also of persons in England whose tongues
had been removed by surgical operations, and
who still were able to pronounce distinctly all

the letters except d and t: one of the latter

was actually seen by the author, and conversed
with him. He sums up his inquiry by saying

:

"'""
final result seems to be that questions

ted with the phenomenon of speech in the
n confessors are purely within the domain

oi natural science, and that there is no reason
for asserting or suspecting any miraculous inter-

vention in the matter." The persecution con-
tinued to rage till the death of Hunneric, which
^,.,^i T^iagg tjjg following Dec. 11. Like the

liter Galerius his body mortified, and bred
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Gibbon in this case, as in some others, appears to

^ke a malicious pleasure in representing the case for

iie miracle on the testimony as Impregnable, being sure
Aat few ratioiial men wl 1 admit the miracle. Middleton
wrote before Gibbon, yet Ciibbon does not refer to Mm
ifn, though familiar with his writings.

The sources of the above accoimt are Victor
Vitensis De Persecutione Vandalica, ii., iv., and v,
in Migne, Patr. Lat. Iviii., with Ruinart's
Append.X ; Procopius de Bella Vandalico, i. 8 ; the
Appendix to the Chronicle of Prosper, in Migne,
Patr. Lit. li. 605 ; and the Chronicle of Victor
Tununensis in Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixviii. ; Gibbon
(c. xxxvii.) gives a good narrative of the persecu-
tion, and Ceillier {Auteurs Sacr^s, x. 452-462)
may also be consulted. [F. D.l

HUNOLDUS, bishop. [Husaldcs.]

HUNTBERTUS, abbat. [Humbebtus.]

nUNUANUS (MiNARus, Numiaxcs), 27th
bishop of Noyon and Toumay, between Fra-
mengerus and Guido I. He is said to have died
in 741, after an episcopate of 18 years. But this

date is very doubtful. {Gall. Christ, ix. 985
;

Vita S. Berlendis, Boll. Acta SS. Feb. iii. 381.)

[S. A. B.]

HTJPARCIUS, bishop. [Epakcius.]

HUPORTUNUS, twenty-seventh bishop of

Geneva, succeeding Albo and followed by
Eucherius. The name is perhaps a corruption
of Opportunus or Importunus. {Gall. Christ.

xvi. 383.) [S. A. B.]

HURMAN, bishop of Hulwan in Persia and
martyr under Sapor U. (Wright, Syrian Mart.
in Jour. Sac. Lit. Jan. 1866, p. 432.)

[G. T. S.]

HWAETRAED, a Kentish abbat, who,
together with archbishop Bregwin, attests an act
of king Eanmund appended to a grant of Sigiraed,

king of half Kent, to Rochester. (Kemble, C. D.
114; Man. Angl. i. 163.) He is probably the

same person as Hwitred or Wetred, abbat of

Reculver {Man. Angl. i. 454), to whom Elardulf

king of Kent gave land at Berhamstede (Kemble,
C. D. 1005), and Ealhmund about 784 gave land
at Scildwic. (Kemble, C. D. 1013 ; Man. Angl.
i. 455.) The charters are very donbtfol. [S.J

HWICCA, bishop of Lichfield. [Hwitta.]

Hwiccn, Huiccn, hwiccas, wiccn,
the inhabitants of a district between the south
and middle Angles and the Welsh, which is

ecclesiastically represented by the ancient dio-

cese of Worcester, and comprised Worcestershire
(except sixteen parishes beyond the Abberley
hills, which belonged to Hereford), Gloucester-

shire, on the east of the Severn, including

Bristol, and the southern half of Warwickshire.
Worcester, the chief town, derived its name
from the nation, appearing first as Wigema-
ceaster, Wigarceaster, Wigraceaster, and, in

Latin, Wigornia. As this district contained a

large number of early ecclesiastical foundations,

and remained for a longer time than the other

Mercian provinces under the sejiarate rale of

hereditary under-kings or subreguli, who were
patrons of the early church, it seems desirable

to give a chronological series of these rulers,

many of whom were not of so much eminence u
to require independent treatment.

At the time of the conversion of Mercia the

Hwiccian princes seem to have extended their

rule over that portion of Somersetshire which
lies north of the Avon, and so included Bath as

well as Bristol, Worcester, and Gloucester. All
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of these were seats of early monastic bodies :

besides these Hwiccia contained the more rural

monasteries of Evesham, Pershore, Deerhurst,

Winchelcomb, and Tewkesbury, and a large num-
ber of still smaller monasteries, the possessions

of which were at a later period included in the

estates of the cathedral monastery of Worcester.

Of these, Bredon, the monastery in which arch-

bishop Tatwin was educated, Westbury, on the

foundation of which the later monasteries of

archbishop Oswald were based, and Berkeley,

which subsequently was appropriated to Read-

ing abbey, were the most famous.

The first Hwiccian rulers of whom we have

any knowledge were Eanfrith and Eanhere, who
were Christian at least as early as A.D. 661

(Bede, H. E. iv. 13). [Eanfrith.] The title

of king is not given to these princes, Osric,

however, who is mentioned by Bede as ruling

about A.D. 690, is distinctly termed by him
" Rex Osric." He is recognised as the founder

of Bath abbey, of St. Peter's, Gloucester, and
of the cathedral monastery of Worcester, and
flourished, so far as we know from charters, as

early as A.D. 676. He probably was connected

with the royal house of Northumbria. (See

Bede, H. E. iv. 23; and Osric.) Oswald,

brother, and possibly joint ruler, with Osric,

was the founder of Pershore. [Oswald.] In

692 Oshere, possibly a son or a nephew of

Osric, was able to call himself " rex Hwicci-

orum " in several charters, some of which are

genuine (Kemble, 0. D. Nos. 17, 36). [See

OsHERE.] Oshere is the last person to whom
the title of king is given. In the next genera-

tion the family is represented by Ethilweard,

who calls himself " subregulus, Osheri quondam
Wicciorum i-egis filius " (Kemble, C. D. 56). In

close connexion with him are Ethilheard and
Ethelric (Kemble, C. D. 53, 57), who seem to

be his brothers, Ethelric calling himself a son

of king Oshere. (Kemble, C. D. 83.)

In 757 Eanberht (Kemble, C. D. 102, 105)
was " regulus Hwicciorum," conjointly or con-

temporaneously with his brothers Uhtred and
Aldred, but whether they were sons, nephews,

or grandsons of Ethelheard is not clear. Possibly

an intervening ruler, Alhferth (C. D. 124, 146)
may have been father of the three. Uhtred is

" Hwicciorum subregulus," in 767 (C. D. 117),

770 (»6. 118), and possibly later (ih. 148) ;

Aldred in 777 (C. D. 131), and earlier (t6.

125), and possibly later (*. 145, 146, 150, 154)

;

he is called by Offa a " dux propriae gentis

Hwicciorum."
Wigferth, or Wiferth, duke of the Hwiccas,

was buried in the church-yard of St. Peter's at

Worcester, as were also the parents of Aldred,

Uhtred, and Eanberht (Kemble, C. I). 102, 128).

He was then probably of the same family, and
his date seems to fall between 781 and 798
(Kemble, C. D. 175, &c.).

Ethelmund, whose death is recorded in the

Chronicle under the year 802 (CAr. S. A.D. 800),

v/as then ealdorman of the Hwiccas. He was the

Eon of Ingild, who is mentioned by Uhtred in

767 as one of his comites (Kemble, C. D. 117).

The elder line of succession must either have died

out or been set aside. Ethelric, son of Ethel-

mund, went on pilgrimage, and left his estates

to sevei-al churches, with remainder to Wor-
cester (<7. D. 186). This inheritance became at

a later period a matter of dispute in council and
witenagemot, ib. 218. (See Haddan and Stubbs,

iii. 483, 514, 549, 592.)

These dates can only be regarded as an
approximation to a true chronology, and are

drawn from materials scarcely any portion of

which is beyond suspicion ; but the consistency

of the computation, and the basis which it has in

the references made by Bede to the royal rulers

of the Hwiccii, are arguments in favour of the

existence of some such line of succession, of
which fuller particulars may have been existing

in the records of the Worcestershire monasteries

at the time when their extant cartularies were
drawn up. The documents on which they are

founded are to be read in the Glouce.-ter Cartu-
lary (ed. Hart), in the Worcester Cartulary of

Heming (ed. Hearne), and in the great collection

of J. M. Kemble. [S.]

HWITTA, HWITA (Hwita, Hwicca), the

tenth bishop of Lichfield {M. H. B. 623). On
the death of bishop Aldwin, who had held the

two Mercian sees until 737 (Sim. Dud. M. H. B,

659), the diocese of Mercia under Lichfield, and
that of Middle Anglia under Leicester, were
finally divided ; Hwitta being consecrated to the

former and Totta or Torthelm to the latter.

Hwitta attended the council of Clovesho in 747
(Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 360), and his name is

attached to a charter granted by Ethelbald of

Mercia at Godmundeslaech, in 749. (Kemble,

C. D. 99 ; Spelman, Cone. i. 256 ; Wilkins, i.

100 ; Malmesbury, G. R. lib. i., ed. Hardy, pp.

116, 117; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 386.) He
was succeeded by Hemele, who fii'st appears in

charters in 752. [S.]

HYA, of St. Ives. [HiA.]

HYACINTHUS (1)—July 3, martyr. He
was a native of Caesarea in Cappadocia and

became a chamberlain in the court of Trajan,

where he followed the Christian religion. Being

charged with this he was bidden to sacrifice to the

gods and eat of the meat which had been offered

in sacrifice. On his refusal he was imprisoned,

and as the emperor would only permit food to be

supplied to him which had been previously

oflered to idols, he was starved to death. (Bas.

Men. ; Acta SS. Boll. Jul. i. 633.) [G. T. S.]

HYACINTHUS (2), a eunuch who brought!

up Marcia, afterwards concubine to the emperoi

Commodus. He was employed by her to bear U
Sardinia an order which she had obtained for th«

release of certain Christian prisoners who workec

there in the mines; and his relations with Marcit

gave him influence enough to procure on his owi

responsibility the release also of Callistus (I

p. 391), who had not been included in the list

Hyacinthus was a Christian, and his mutilatioi

did not prevent his holding the office of pres^

byter. (Hippol. £ef. ix. 12, p. 288.) [G. S.]

HYAOINTHUS (3)—Sept. 11. A eunncl

who sufl'ered at Rome with another, one Protus

under the emperor Gallienus, A.D. 260. (Mart

Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

HYACINTHUS (4), bishop of Miletus, pre

sent at the synod held at Constantinople unde

Mennas A.D. 536. (Mansi,viii. 1146.) [L. D.]
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HYACINTHUS (5), 5th bishop of Perpignan,
r, as the see was then, Helena, between
litaricus and Clarus, said to have taken up
rms against Wamba king of the Visigoths,

rith the rebel Paul, and to have been cap-

ared by him in A.D. 673. The date of his

eath is unknown, but apparently it happened
reviously to 676, when his successor is known
) have been sitting. {Gall. Christ, vi. 1032.)

[S. A. B.]

HYACINTHUS (6), bishop of Sorrento. He
igned the second epistle of pope Agatho, in 680.

Mansi, xi. 302 : Hefele, § 314.) [A. H. D. A.]

HYACINTHUS (7), bishop of the Lusitanian

je of Cosia, the first of whom we have authentic

nowledge. He appears at the third council of

'oledo as the junior bishop, his signature occur-

ing in the sixty-second place before those of the

icars. (Aguirre-Catalani, iv. 262 ; Esp. Sagr.

iv. 56.) [M. A. W.]

HYACINTHUS (8)-July 26. Roman
lartyr at Portus under a magistrate named
eontius. {Mart. Horn. Vet. ; Mart. Adon.,
'guard. ; Till. ii. 573.) [G. T. S.]

HYACIXTHUS (9)—Sept. 9. A martyr at

be thirtieth milestone from Rome in the Latin
juntry with Alexander and Tiburtius. {Mart,
lorn. Vet., Adon., Usnard.) [G. T. S.]

HYCHAN, ST., the saint of Llanhychan, in

tie vale of Clwyd, Denbighshire, in the 5th
sntury. His festival was Aug. 8. (R. Rees,

Velsh Saints, 144.) [C. W. B.]

HYDBOCK, ST., to whom Unhydrock in

omwall is dedicated. The feast day is 5th May :

niliam of Worcester {/tin. 108), " Sanctus
drocus confessor, die 5 Maii, F litera." The
ames beginning with Lan are ancient ; it is a
ymric prefix, and rare in Scotland.

[C. W. B.]

HYDROPARASTATAE CripoirapacrrdTou),
name given Lo the followers of Tatiau and
ther Gnostics who rejected wine in the Eucharist
od substituted water for it. The practice
' condemned in Clement Alex. Strom, i. 19,
here we read: "Those destitute of prudence,
lat is, those involved in heresies, '1 enjoin,'

smarks Wisdom, saying, ' Touch sweetly stolen
read and the sweet water of theft,* the Scrip-
are manifestly applying the terms bread and
T*"- to nothing else but to those heresies

mploy bread and water in the oblation,

iding to the rule of the church. For there
re those who celebrate the Eucharist with
lere water." The context shews that Ebionite
ractices are here referred to, and we otherwise
now that celebration in water only was used

y the Ebionite sects (Iren. v. 1 ; Epiph. Ilaer.

XX. 16, and the Clementines generally). Theo-
josius, in an edict of 382, classes the Hydro-
larastatae with the Manichaeans and accuses
hem of all kinds of crimes, and pronounces
mtence of death upon all those who take the
ame of Encratites, Saccoj)hori, or Hydropara-
atae, ordering Floms, pretorian prefect of the
ist, to make strict search for them (Haenel,

Cod. Theod. lib. xvi. tit. v. p. 1530, 1570 ; of.

Mosheim, H. E. cent. iv. p. ii. c. 5 § 1). The re-

jection of wine was a leading principle with
perfect Manichaeans : they called it " the gall

of the Prince of Darkness." Others before them
even among the heathen held it in abomination,
and refused to offer it in libation to the
gods as being the blood of the giants who
waged war with heaven (cf. Plutarch, de Iside

;

Jortin, ii. 288, ed. 1752). By way of reaction

against the views of the Hydroparastatae, the
Armenians fell into th« opposite practice of

rejecting the mixed chalice, taking their stand
upon St. Chrysostom's homily on Matt. xxvi.

29, where he repudiates the heresy of the
Hydroparastatae and urges strongly the neces-
sity for the presence of wine to constitute a
valid sacrament. Against the Armenian view
the Trullan council A.D. 692 passed its 32nd
canon (cf. Assemani, Biblioth. Juris Oriental, x.

109 sqq.). We find the practice of substituting
water for wine in the Eucharist, but without
any heretical intent, opposed by St. Cyprian
{Ep. Ixiii.). Some in his time were accustomed
to celebrate the Eucharist in the morning with-
out wine, in the evening with wine. From this

epistle it would seem as if the custom arose
during the time of persecution. Men were then
daily communicants, and could be detected by
the smell of the wine. " It remaineth that the
whole discipline of the truth is overthrown,
unless what is spiritually enjoined be faithfully

maintained. Unless indeed this be any one's fear

in the morning sacrifices, lest by the savour of
wine he smell of the blood of Christ. Yet so
then the brotherhood is beginning to be kept
back from the Passion also of Christ in persecu-
tion, while in the oblations they learn to be
ashamed of the Body and blood-shedding of
Christ." The whole epistle is deserving of most
careful study. It shews what St. Cyprian's
opinion was about Communion in one kind
[Encratites]. (Mosheim, B. E. cent. IL p. ii.

c. 5 § 9 ; Fleury, Jf. E. lib. iv. 8, xviii. 9, viL 15

;

J. Vogt, Biblioth. Hist. Haeres. p. 239.)

[G. T. S.]

HYDBOTHEITAE, a name invented by
the author of " Praedestinatus " (75) for the
heretics represented by Philaster (96), and after

him by Augustine (75) as holding that water
was not made by God, but had existed from
eternity. [G. S.]

HYDULPHUS, bishop. [Hildulfus.]

HYGBALD, an abbat in Lindsey, mentioned
by Bede (//. E. iv. 3) as having heard from the
great missionary Egbert St. Chad's vision of the

ascent to heaven of his brother Ceddi's soul.

There can be little doubt that he is identical with
the Hygbald whose name occurs in the Liber

Vitae Duneltnemis (p. 9). Hygbald's monastery
seems to have been Bardney, where he is said to

have educated St. Swidbert. ( V. S. Swiberti, ap.

Surium, AA. SS. I March, tome ii. p. 3 ; MabilloUf

AA, SS, 0. S. B. saec. ii. index.) He is no doubt
the person from whose name Hibaldstow in Ijnd-
sey is called, and in whose name the church of
that period and three others m the neighbour-
hood are dedicated. Sir Harris Nicolas {ChroH.
Hist. p. 154) gives Sept. 22 as the day of his
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commemoration ; Mabillon mentions July 21

;

Mr. Parker gives Sept. 20 (Anql. Kal. p. 247).

[S.l

HYGBEEHT(Kemble,C.X).1020). HYGE-
BEORHT (K. C. D. 985). HYGEBERHT
(K. C. D. 141, 143, 152, 153, 155, 156, 157,

164, 167, 175), archbishop. [Higbert.]
[C. H.]

HYGINUS (1), bishop of Rome after Teles-

phorus, probably from 137 to 141, during four

years and some months. Our early authorities

for the dates and duration of his episcopate are

confused and uncertain, as is the case with other

bishops of that early period. The Liberian Cata-

logue is probably correct in giving Caesar and

Albinus (Balbinus) as the consuls of the last

year of Telesphorus, denoting A.D. 137 ; but is

certainly wrong in giving twelve years as the

duration of the episcopate of Hyginus. The

dates of his accession and decease are absent from

the catalogue, as we now have it, there being

several such lacunae about the period referred

to, including the entire omission of three popes

known to have existed between Hyginus and

Callistus. The later Felician Catalogue, fol-

lowed as to the number of years by subsequent

editions of the Liber Pontificalis, gives four

years, three months, and three days as the dura-

tion of the reign of Hyginus, which may be ac-

cepted as most probable (see Lipsius, Chronol.

der rom. BischSfe, pp. 169, 263). Anastasius

(Z,t&. Pontif.) says of him that he was a Greek

by race, son of an Athenian philosopher, of un-

known genealogy, and that he sat for four years,

three months, and eight days, in the times of

Verus and Marcus, from the consulate of Magnus
and Camerinus (? Niger and Camerinus, A.D.

138) to that of Orfidus and Priscus. Orfitus

and Priscus being the consuls of the year 149,

the date thus indicated is inconsistent with the

duration of four years assigned by the same
authority, being due apparently to the error

with respect to the latter, above noticed, in the

Liberian Catalogue. Anastasius adds, "hie

clerum composuit, et distribuit gradus," that he

was buried near the body of St. Peter in the

Vatican on the 11th of January, and that the see

remained vacant for three days.

Nothing certain is known about Hyginus.

Several spurious decretals are assigned to him.

One, addressed "to all living in the apostolic

faith and discipline," is on matters of such faith

and discipline. Another, addressed to the Athe-

nians, is hortatory against sin in general, and

especially (as is usual in spurious decretals)

against disobedience to the apostolic see. Gratian

has other decreta under his name. He appears

in the Martyrologium Pomanum on the 11th

of January as a saint and martyr, and is said

to have suffered gloriously in the persecution

of Antoninus. But the title of martyr being

shared with him by all the first thirty bishops of

Rome but two, there is no solid ground for con-

cluding him to have been one. [J. B—y.]

HYGINUS (2) (ADTGiNtrs, or Iginus), bishop

of Cordova (Corduba) towards the end of the

4th century. Taking great alarm at the first

outbreak of the Priscillianist heresy, he reported it

to his colleague, Idatius of Emerita (Merida).

On the severity of the persecution increasing,

Hygiaas inclined to lenient measures. For this
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cause he was treated witl special indignation

by the orthodox party. (Sulp. Sev. ii. 47.)

[M. B. C]
HYGINUS (3), martyr. [Gekius.]

HYLAS, a freedman of Jerome's friend

Melania. H« accompanied St. Jerome and his

friends from Aquileia to Syria, and died in 374
at Antioch, at the same time with Innocentius.

Jerome esteemed him highly, and speaks of him
as one " qui pietate morum maculam servitutig

abluerat." (Jer. ep. iii. 3, ed. Yall.)

[W. H. F.]

HYLDRADUS, an abbat who sent a psalter

to Florus priest of Lyons, with a request that

he would correct it so accurately that it might
serve as a model for transcription. The answer
of Florus was discovered by Cardinal Mai, and
published by him in his Scriptores VetereSj iii.

251-5. (See Rohrbacher, Hist. Univ. de VEgliaa

Cath. 5th ed. vi. 313, and Ceillier, xii. 492.)

The letter contains an allusion to some
verses of Florus, which he had sent to Hyl-
dradus. These were published by Muratori, as

addressed to an abbat Eloradus, but with an

expression of doubt as to the correctness of the

name (Murat. Antiq. Ital. iii. 855-7 ). The
letter makes it clear that the name Eloradus was
a misreading of Hyldradus. [S. A. B.]

HYLDREN, ST., William of Worcester

(/itm. 114) says, " Sanctus Hyldren episcopus

jacet in parochia Lansalux juxta parochiam

Lanteglys, ejus festum agitur primo die Fe-

bruarii." The parish of Lansallos in Cornwall

was dedicated to St. Hdierna in 1331, but pro-

bably this is the same name. There seems to

have been a very early sanctuary in this parish.

[C. W. B.]

HYLDULFUS (Orderic. Vital. H. E. v. 9X
bishop of Rouen. [Hidulphus.] [C. H.]

HYMELmUS. [HniELiNUS.]

HYMENAEUS, bishop of Jerusalem. He is

stated to have held the see for the long space of

thirty-two years, A.D. 266-298 ; but the whole

period is absolutely barren of recorded events

connected with his own church, although for

the last fourteen years of his episcopate

Diocletian was emperor (Euseb. H. E. vii. 14

;

Chrrni. ad ann. 266 ; Epiphan. Haer. Ixvi. § 20).

Hymenaeus was one of the leading bishops at the

synods held at Antioch 264-269, on the case of

Paul of Samosata (Euseb. vii. 28-30). The con-

version of St. Maurice and the Thebaean legion

of which he was leader, is stated in the acts of

their martyrdom, A.D. 285, to have been due to

a bishop of Jerusalem, who, from a consideration

of the dates, as Le Quien and Papebroch have

shewn, may be probably identified with Hyme-

naeus. (Neale, Patriarchate of Antioch, p. 56.)

[E. v.]
,

HYMENAEUS, bishop of Alexandria.

j

[EUMENES.]

HYMERIUS, bishop of Ameria. [HiMB-

RIUS.]

HYMETIUS, a Roman of high rank, whc

held the office of vicar of the city of Rome, A.D.

362, in the time of the emperor Julian (Cod.

Theod. XI. xxx. 29). He was uncle to Eusto-
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hium, the friend of Jerome (g. c), and was
iverse to the ascetic practices in which his

liece was being educated. With his wife Prae-

extata, he endeavoured, by flattery, and by
ntroducing her into society, and even by some
legree of compulsion, to draw her away from
hose practices, but without success. (Jerome,

ip. 107, 5, ed. Vail.) Ammianus Marcellinus,

lire. A.D. 368, relates that Hymetias, having

)€en made proconsul of Africa, greatly distin-

juished himself by his generosity to the people

)f Carthage during a time of famine ; but an

iccusation of treasonable designs being brought
igainst him, he was recalled by the emperor
Calentinian and committed for trial. The
lenate only sentenced him to banishment to the

sland of Boa. V'alentinian was indignant at

ifhat he considered their too great lenity, and
t was only at the urgent intercession of the

lobles, one of whom was the ex-prefect Prae-

;extatus, probably a relative of Praetextata,

ihat he relented and spared Hymetits's life,

rhe sentence of the senate, however, seems to

iave been executed. (Am. Marc, xxviii. 1.)

[W. H. F.]

HYMXA, Welsh abbess. [HrsNA.]

HYMNEMUND, chosen abbat of Agaunum
jr St. Maurice, in the Valais, at the cotmcil held

there in A.D. 515. (Mansi, viii. 533 ; Gall. Chr.

ru. 789.) [I. G. S.]

HYMNETIUS, a physician probably of

Caesarea, from whose skill Chrysostom had
derived great benefit, for which he expresses his

gratitude in a letter written after his arrival at

Cucusus, A.D. 404(Chrys. Epist. 81). Ipa second

letter, written perhaps in A.D. 406, he commends
to Hymnetius's care a bishop named Seleucus,

who had been to visit him, who was suffering

from a severe cough (ibid. 37, 38). [E. V.]

HYNYD, daughter of Brychan ofBrycheiniog,

wife of Tudval the yellow-haired, and mother of

CuincoT. (Rees, Cambro-Brit. Saints, 604.)

[J. G.]

HYPATIA (1). The account given by
Socrates {Eccl. Hist. vii. 15) of this celebrated

person is as follows :—" There was a lady in

Alexandria, by name Hypatia, daughter of the
philosopher Theon. She advanced to such a point

of mental culture as to surpass all the philoso-

phers of her age, and receive the office of lecturer

in the Platonic school, of which Plotinus had
been the founder, and there expound all philo-

sophic learning to any who were desirous of it.

Students of philosophy came from all quarters
to hear her. The dignified freedom of speech,

which her training had implanted in her,

enabled her to appear even before the public

magistrates with entire modesty ; none could feel

ashamed to see her take her station in the
midst of men. She was reverenced and admired
even the more for it, by reason of the noble

i

temperance of her disposition. This then was the

I

woman upon whom malicious envy now made its

attack. She was wont to have frequent com-
munications with Orestes [the prefect]; this

>^d enmity against her in the church com-
ty. Tlie charge was that it was through

ncr that Orestes was prevented from entering

j
apon friendly relations with the bishop [Ctril].
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Accordingly some passionate fanatics, led

by Peter the Reader, conspired together and
watched her as she was returning home from
some journey, tore her from her chariot, and
dragged her to the church called Caesarium

;

there they stripped her and killed her with
oyster shells, and, having torn her in pieces,

gathered together the limbs to a place called

Cinaron, and consumed them with fire. This

deed occasioned no small blame to Cyril and
the Alexandrian church ; for murders, fight-

ings, and the like are wholly alien to those who
are minded to follow the things of Christ. This

event happened in the fourth year of the episco-

pate of Cyril, in the consulships of Honorius (for

the tenth time) and Theodosius (for the sixth

time) in the month of March, at the season of

the fast" (i.e. March, A.D. 415). Little can be
added to this account. Synesius of Cyrene
(afterwards bishop of Ptolemais) was a devoted

disciple of hers. According to Suidas, she married
Isidorus. No trustworthy account connects Cyril

directly with her murder ; but of course he
must bear the blame of participation in the

temper which led to it. [J. R. M.]

HYPATIA (2). In the synodical book of
the council of Ephesus is given a letter, from its

style evidently the work of a female writer,

which is falsely attributed to Hypatia, the
philosopher of Alexandria. The writer of the
letter has still to be called Hypatia for want of
the real name. The letter complains of the con-
demnation and banishment of Nestorius, which
took place seventeen years after the death
of the real Hypatia. The writer is struck by
the teaching of the Christians that God died for

men ; she founds her plea for Nestorius on an
appeal to reason and Scripture. (Baluze, Concil.

App. p. 837, Paris, 1683, fol.; Ceillier, viii.

387.) [W. M. S.]

HYPATIANUS, bishop of Heraclea on the
coast of Propontis, and metropolitan of Thracia.
He is mentioned in a life of Parthenius bishop
of Lampsacus (see Boll. AA. SS. Feb. 7); pre-
sent at the second council of Sirmium, A.D. 357,
according to Epiphanius. (Haeres. Ixxiii. 21

;

Le Quien, Or. Chi-ist. i. 1104.) [J. de S.]

HYPATIUS (1), bishop of Gangra in Paphla-
gonia. Our only knowledge of him is drawn
from the untrustworthy Menaea of the Greek
church. According to these he was present at

the council of Nicaea, and met his death at the
hands of a party of Novatians in a mountain
defile in the reign of Constantius. (Sirlet.

Menoiog. Graec. Mar. 31, Nov. 14 in Canisios,

Thesaur. Monum. iii. 420, 486 ; Mend. BatU.
Nov. 14 ; Tillemont, M^m. Eccles. vi. 642, ix.

651 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 549.) In a Greek
MS. of the Magnum Mendogium Graeconan for

November, in the Imperial Library of Vienna,
once belonging to Sambucus, there is a Life and
Martyrdom of this Hypatius, occupying nin«
folio pages. It is described by Lambecius in hia

Comment. BibliotL Caesar, lib. tUL num. 36,

p. 803, ed. KoUar. [E. V.]

HYPATIUS (2) L, Arian bishop of Nicaea
in Bithynia, ejected along with other Arians and
Eunomians by the empeior Theodosius, c A.D.

379, when he retired to his native town of Cyroa
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in Syria (Philost. H. E. is. 19). He was a pupil

of Aetius, and was appointed to Nicaea by
Eudoxius. (Epiplianius, adv. Haer. Ixxiii. in

Migne, Pair. Gr. xlii. 886 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Ohrist. i. 642.) [L. D.]

HYPATIUS (3), chorepiscopus, who, toge-

ther with another of the same order named
Abraham, and Alypius the superior of the

monks of his diocese, men remarkable for their

piety and intelligence, was sent by Theodoret

to pope Leo, in A.d. 449, to appeal against his

deposition by the " Robbers' Synod " of Ephesus
(Theod. Ep. 113, ad fin.). At a later period of

his life Theodoret undertook, at his request, his

commentary on the Octateuch and on the Books
of the Kings (Theod. in Octat. praef. ; in Reg.

praef.). [E, V.]

HYPATroS (4), bishop of Zephyrium on the

coast of Cilicia, present at the fourth general

council of Chalcedon, a.d. 451, and signing the

synodical epistle addressed by the bishops of his

province to the emperor Leo, A.D. 457. (Mansi,

vi. 569, and vii. 430 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii.

884.) [J. de S.]

HYPATIUS (6), hishop of Hadrianopolis in

Vetus Epirus. He signed the letter of his pro-

TJncial synod to the emperor Leo concerning the

faith of Chalcedon, A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 619
;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 141.) [L, D.]

HYPATIUS (6), bishop of Sidyma in Lycia.

He subscribed the letter of the synod of Myra,
the metropolis of the province, to the emperor
Leo, 458. (Mansi, vii. 580 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 973.) [L. D.]

HYPATIUS (7), bishop of Claudiopolis, the

metropolis of the province of Honorias, adjoin-

ing Paphlagonia, signed the petition of the

Constantinopolitan synod A.D. 518 to the patri-

arch John concerning the conduct of Severus of

Antioch, which was read at the fifth session of

the synod under Mennas A.D. 536. (Mansi, viii.

1048 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 569.) [L, D.]

HYPATIUS (8) I., bishop of Ephesus, along

with Epiphanius of Constantinople and Eusebius,

introduced St. Sabas on his arrival from Pales-

tine to the emperor Justinus L
On the invitation of the emperor Justinian,

bishop Hypatius and others held a conference

with the Severian bishop concerning the faith in

the palace A.D. 532, when we have the first un-
equivocal mention of the wi'itings of Dionysius

Pseudo-Areopagita, which were produced by the

Severians in support of their Monophysite views
;

Hvpatius, however, impugned their genuineness

[Dionysius, Pseudo-.\reopagita]. (Mansi, viii.

817-836.) In 533 he was sent by the emperor

together with Demetrius of Philippi with a letter

to pope John IL, asking for letters condemnatory

of certain monks, called Acoemetae, who adopted

Nestorian views. This letter and John's answer

are extant (Mansi, viii. 795). Hypatius's name
is also found among those who were present at

the synod held at Constantinople under Mennas
A.D. 536 which condemned Anthimus. (Mansi,

viii. 1143 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 681.)

[L. D.]

HYPATIUS (9), bishop of Nicopolis, the
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metropolis of "Vetus Epirus, concerning whom
there is extant a letter of pope Honorius 1.,

dated Dec. 13, a.d. 626. The pope refuses to
send him the pallium till he should come into

Roman ground, and before St. Peter swear that
he had honourably obtained his bishopric, and
had taken no part in the murder of his prede-
cessor Soterichus, whilst' he held his former
position as deacon of the church. (Mansi, x.

581 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 137.) [L. D.]

HYPATIUS (10) n., bishop of Ephesus, a sup-
porter of the veneration of images, barbarously
put to death along with a priest named Andrew
at Constantinople by the emperor Leo the
Isaurian a.d. 730. Commemorated by the
Greeks on Sept. 20, by the Latins on Aug. 29.

(Sirlet's Menologium Graecorum in Canisius,

Thesaur. Monum. iii. 469 ; Mart. Rom. Aug. 29

;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 683; Acta SS. Boll,

vi. Aug. 514.) [L. D.]

HYPATIUS (11) H., bishop of Nicaea, pre-

sent at the seventh general council A.D. 787.

(Mansi, xlii. 365.) [L. D.]

HYPATIUS (12)—June 3. A boy martyr at

Byzantium. He was a native of Nicomedia. He
suffered with Lucillianus, a priest, and with three

other boys, Claudius, Paulus, and Dionysius, in

the reign of Aurelian. (Bas. Menol.)

[G. T. S.]

HYPATIUS (13), consul a.d. 359, in asso-

ciation with his brother Eusebius (Athan. de

Synod, p. 576, § 8 in Pat. Gr. xxvi. 691 ; Ammian.
Marcell. xxix. 2). He was the brother of Eusebia

wife of the emperor Constantius. Ammianns
Marcellinus describes him as " vir quieti placi-

dique consilii, honestatem lenium morum velut

ad perpendiculum librans " (u. s.), o. 371.

Hypatius and Eusebius were at Constantinople

with the emperor Valens, and were falsely

accused to him of treasonable designs. Valens
lending a too willing ear to their accuser their

lives were in great danger ; but they managed
to escape, and soon afterwards returned to the

West. In 379 Hypatius was prefect of Rome
(Cod. Theod. XI. xxxvi. 26), and in 382-383 he

was prefect of Italy (Cod. Theod. II. six. 5 ; III.

i. 4 ; XI. svi. 13 ; XII. i. 99, 100 ; XVI. vii. 3).

He is probably the Hypatius whom Gregory of

Nazianzus addressed in his ninety-seventh letter

(5 irivraiv &piare, Ep. 97 in Migne, Patr. Gr,

xxxvii. 169 ; Gothofred. Prosopogr. Cod. Theod,

s. n.). [T. W. D.]

HYPATIUS (14), a relative of Basil, com-

mended by him to Eusebius bishop of Samosata.

in order that by his prayers, and those of othei

holy men about him, a cure of the malady undei

which Hypatius had been long suffering, in whic'

physicians had proved helpless, might be granter

If these means failed, Basil begged that Hyp?

tius might be sent with commendatory lettei

to other holy men. (Basil. Epist. 31 [267].)

[E. v.]

HYPATIUS (15), a friend and correspon

dent to whom Gregory Nazianzen wrote frot

Arianzus, A.D. 382, that he had given way befon

the envy of others, and had left the governmen

of the church to those who regarded it as a stage

plav, careless of the seriousness of its interest*

(Greg. Naz. Epist. 192 al. 96.) [E. V.]
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HYPATIUS (16), a presbyter, who, with the

deacons Eusebius and Lamprotatus, had been called

to suflfer severely in the persecution against Chry-
sostom, who wrote two letters from Cucusus, a.d.

405, to console him and to encourage him to

maintain his strusgle. (Chrys. Epist. 97, 180.)

[E.V.]

HYPATroS (17), one of those who begged
of Epiphanius to compose a treatise in exposition

of the faith, having visited him expressly from
Egypt for that object. The result was Epi-

phanius's Ancoratus. (Epiph. Ancor. § 1, p. 6,

in Pat. Gr. xliii. 18, 19.) [C. H.]

HYPATIUS (18), addressed in a letter of

Sidonius Apollinaris, begging his consent to the

sale of half the estate at Ebrolium (Ebruil), near
Clermont, to Donidius, one of his clergy, who
possessed half of it, and whose ancestors had
owned the whole. {Epist. iii. 5 in Migne, Patr.

Lat. Iviii. 499.) [S. A. B.]

HYPATIUS (19), presbyter and hegumenus
of the Rutinian monastery in Bithynia. He was
a native of Phrygia, and from his father, a

scholasticus, received a learned education. Leav-
ing his home he passed into Thrace, where after

some time spent in a pastoral .employment he
erected a monastery, which he fortified against

the Huns, who vainly attempted to capture it,

but devastated the surrounding countrv. He
then abandoned the spot and repaired to Con-
stantinople, where he met two asceticii like him-
self, Timotheus and Moschion. Crossing over to

Chalcedon in company they wandered eastward
in search of a mountain or a cave. At a distance
of about three miles they came to an abandoned
monastery originally presided over by Rufinus.
Here he established himself, being then about
forty years old, and gathered a community over
which he presided many years. His period is

the first half of the 5th century. His life by
Callinicus his disciple is given by the Bollandists.

{Acta SS. 17 Jun. iii. 303.)
Callinicus relates the following instances of

the zeal of Hypatius bringing him into collision

with his lukewarm bishop Eulalius [Eulalics
(12)]. Understanding that Nestorius, before his

formal accusation, was broaching novel opinions,

Hypatius had the patriarch's name removed from
the otfice books of the church wherein he offici-

ated, which was the church of the apostles
adjoining his monastery (§§ 14, 38, 51, 53).
Eulalius bishop of Chalcedon, alarmed at this

daring act, which amounted to an excommuni-
cation of the all-powerful patriarch, remon-
stiMttni and threatened, but Hypatius un-

dly persisted in what he had done. While
rius was at the council of Ephesus in 431

Eypatius is said to have had a vision of his

rndemnation there, and when official news of
is deposition arrived Hypatius and Eulalius

ere both present in church at the reading of
le sentence (§ 44). On another occasion, when
eontius the prefect of Constantinople was
iking steps for the re-establishment at Chal-
idon of the Olympic games abolished by
Dnstantine, Hypatius, finding that Eulalius

M for doing nothing and incurring no risks,

ienly declared that he would by main force

Ifeat this restoration of idolatry at the head of

wa monks, though it should cost him his life.
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Leontins having had warning of this opposition

relinquished the project and returned to Con-
stantinople (§ 45). A certain ascetic archiman-
drite, Alexander, from Asia Minor, having taken
up his abode in the capital with a hundred
monks, gained amongst the people much repu-
tation for sanctity, but in consequence of his

bold rebukes of the imperial household was
ordered to leave. The exiles betook themselves

to the church of Hypatius, but Eulalius, having
received orders from the palace, had them beaten
and expelled. Hypatius immediately welcomed
them into his monastery and dres.sed their

wounds. The bishop threatened fresh violence,

but the rustic neighbours volunteered a defence,

and a riot was imminent, when a messenger from
the empress ordered that the servants of God
should not be molested. Alexander and his

party retired in peace, and founded in the

neighbourhood a monastery, ofwhich the inmates
bore the name of Acoemetae, the Sleepless.

(§ 57 ; vid. art. Acoemetae in the Dictioxaky
OF Christian Antiquities, and the BoUandist
account of their founder in Acta SS. Jan. i.l018.)

[C.H.]

HYPATIUS (20), father-in-law of Salvian,

bishop of Marseilles in the last quarter of the
5th century.

Authority.—Salviani Epistolae [Salviastts],
especially letters iv. and ii. We know little of

Hypatius, except that the name of his wife was
Qt>»«ta, and that he was still a heathen when
Salvian married his eldest daughter, Palladia.

Palladia, it appears, became a Christian either

at the period of her marriage or shortly before

it. Hypatius subsequently became a Christian
also. From the marriage of Salvian and Palladia

was bom a daughter named Auspiciola ; but
while their child was still an infant they
mutually agreed to lead a life of continence.

This resolution becoming known to Hypatius
greatly annoyed him. His son-in-law and
daughter wrote in very affectionate terms to

soothe him, but whether their appeal was
successful or not is tinkuown. [J. G. C]

HYPATUS—June 18, tribune, martyr under
Adrianus, who was prefect of Phoenicia under
Vespasian. Having been sent to apprehend the
martyr Leontins he fell into a fever and heard a
voice warning him that if he would recover he
should call upon the God of Leontius. He did
so, and the result was his recovery, baptism, and
martyrdom. (Basil. Jdenoi.) [C. H.]

HYPERECHIUS (1) (Spebechics), comes
rerum privatarum, under the emperor Hono-
rius, A.D. 397 {Cod. Iheod. VII. xiii. 12 ; Spe-
rechio. n. Gothofr. X. i. 14). He is probably
the "castrensis apparitor" of c. a.d. 365, who
is mentioned by Ammianus Marcellinus (xxri.

8), Gregory of Nazianzus warmly recommends
an Hyperechius to Victor, a magister militnm,
as most honourable (A/7. 134, in Migne, Patr.

Gr. xxxvii. 229). Basil of Caesarea also wrote
to an officer of rank of that name, who seems to

have been a friend and a correspondent of his

(£>. 328 in Patr. Gr. xxxii. I073X and an
Hyperechius is also frequently named in the
correspondence of Libanius. In one of his letters

to Caesarius, apparently the brother of Gregory
of Nazianzos, who was comes rerum priratarum.
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A.D. 364, and praefectus urbis of Constantinople,

A.D. 3»j5 (Gothofred. Prosopogr. Cod. Theod. s. n.),

he speaks of Hyperechius in very high terms,

and pleads that he will do his best to secui-e

him promotion in the imperial service (^Ep.

1285, cf. Ep. 1070). An Hyperecius is also

mentioned more than once in the letters of

Aurelius Symmachns. From one of these ad-

dressed to Eutropius it would appear that

Hvperecius was a foreigner by birth (^Ep. lib.

iii. 51). [T. W. D.]

HYPERECHIUS (2), bishop of Zela, a.d.

435. The epistle to the emperor Leo from the

synod of Helenopontus is signed with the name
of Hyperitius episcopus Tili, where Zela should

be substituted. (Mansi, vii. 60S; Le Quien,

Or. Chr. i. 541.) [F. A.]

HYPEEECHroS (3) (Hyperethius, Hy-
PEBiciUS), bishop of Aspona in Galatia Prima,

at the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi,

vi. 571 c, 945 a; vii. 122 B, 404 B; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, i. 480.) [T. W. D.]

HYPERECHIUS (4), a priest and abbat, who
lived in the early part of the 6th centuiy. He
was the author of some monastic rules, and of

an ^^Adhortatio ad Monachos." (Ceillier, Histoire

des Auteurs Eccle's. xi. 697 ; Migne, Patr. Or.

Ixxix. 1471, &c.) [L G. S.]

HYPEEIUS.bishop ofJunopolis (Abonotichus)

on the coast of Paphlagonia, mentioned in the

heading of the letter of his province to the
emperor Leo, a.d. 458. (Mansi, vii. 608 ; Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 555.) [L. D.]

HYPOLISTUS (HiPPOLYTUS), presbyter and
martyr, cir. 303, at Atripalda, or Tripalda, a

village in the south of Italy, north of Salerno,

on the Sabbato near Avellino. His Acta, printed

by the Bollandists from an ancient monastic
manuscript, are of the usual legendary character.

He came as a missionary from Antioch, and
found the people for the most part votaries of

Diana, but they flocked to his preaching in large

numbers. Having built his little oratory (aedi-

culam) near a temple of Jupiter, it was found
that the demon who resided within the image of

that god gave no responses. Hypolistus was
seized, taken before the senators, and commanded
to sacrifice, which he indignantly refused to do.

While he continued to oppose the prevalent

idolatry, the temple and its image were destroyed

by lightning, whereupon he was seized, weighted
with stones, and thrown into the Sabbato. (Boll.

Acta SS. Mai. i. 41.) [C. H.]

HYPSISTAEH (Greg. Nazianz.), HYPSI-
STIANI (Greg. Nyss.), worshippers of the Most
High, a sect first discovered in the earlier part
of the 4th century. It presented features partly

Christian, partly Jewish, and partly heathen,

which prove it to have been one of the precursors

of Mahometanism which appeared from time to

time in the East. It seems to have been a remnant
of Sabaeism, which was propagated from its

cradle in the region of the Euphrates into Egypt,
Palestine, Asia Minor, and especially into Cappa-
docia (Herodot. edit. Rawlinson, i. 72, v. 49,
vii. 72, and critical Essay xi. sec. 7, at end of

t. i. ; Cramer's Asia Minor, i. 261). It thus came

into contact with Jewish ideas, especially in the

form of Essenism, and with Christianity, by both
of which it was materially influenced, but with
neither of which it coalesced. The first his-

torical notices of it occur in the works of St

Gregory of Nazianzus {Orat. xviii. 5) and St.

Gregory of Nyssa (contra Eimom. in Migne, Patr.

Gr. xlv. 483). They describe the sect as adoring

a supreme God, but as opposing a Trinity on the

one hand and polytheism on the other. They
were distinguished from the ancient Sabaeans in

giving the Supreme Being the name of v^kttos

or navroKpArwp, and ascribing to him universal

dominion over the world, while they still pre-

served traces of their origin in retaining the

symbols of fire and light, the only ones they
admitted, and which, according to some, they

adored. They rejected all intermediate or

secondary beings between man and the Most
High, and professed monotheism pure and
simple, distinguishing themselves thus from the

ancient Sabaeans, as in turn they differed from
the Christians in the denial of the revelation of

God in the character of Father (Greg. Nyss. /. c).

This monotheistic element connected them with
Judaism in its various forms. They were
distinguished, however, from Jews in their pui-e

theosophic worship, in rejecting sacrifices, cir-

cumcision, and every external practice, worship
in their view being purely interior. Yet
with that inconsistency which ever clings to

human nature, they retained the observance ot

the Sabbath and abstinence from certain kinds

of food. This absence of an external cultus

hindered them from making proselytes ; they

seem to have been few in number even in

Cappadocia, though reinforced there by an immi-
gration of Magi, mentioned by Strabo {Geograph.

lib. XV. p. 504, ed. Casaub.). They were an

outcome of the religious ferment on the borders

of the Roman empire, caused by the contact of

Christianity, Judaism, and Oriental theosophy.

They seem to have been identical in principle with

the Qioaf^its of whom Cyril speaks (Cyril. Alex.

de Adorat. lib. iii.), and with the Coelicolae

proscribed by Byzantine law (Cod. Theod. lib.

xvi. tit. 8, lib. xix. tit. 5 ; Augustin. Ep. 44),

mentioned also in Constit. Sirmond. xii. ed.

Haenel, p. 465, though this last authority

professes ignorance of their peculiar dogmas.
[COELIOOLAE.] The EUPHEMITAE mentioned by
Epiphanius (Haeres. Ixviii.) seem also to have

been closely allied, if not identical, with this

sect. He describes them as "sprung from
gentiles, but tending neither to Judaism nor

Christianity, acknowledging that there are gods,

but worshipping none but one alone, whom they

call the Omnipotent." [Euchites.] This opinion

has been advocated by Suicer (Thes. Eccles. t. iii

p. 1406). Tollius, in his Insignia Itin. Ital. p. 106

note, traces the gipsies back to the same Euchita

or Euphemitae, quoting Theod. Haeret. Fabulat

iv. 11. The father of the celebrated Gregory (

Nazianzus belonged originally to this seci

whence he was converted by the influence of hi

wife Norma, and of Leontius bishop of Caesarei

the metropolitan of Cappadocia, to become i

time a bishop of the Catholic church (Gregoj

Naz. Sen.). To this circumstance we owe ori

knowledge of this sect (Matter. Jlist. du Gnost

a. 389 ; Fleury, H. E. 1. xi. s. 30 ; Neandei

H. E. iv. 487, Bohn's tr.). In the early par
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of this century exhaustire treatises on this

sect were written in Germany by Ullmann
(Heidelb. 1833) and Boehmer (Berol. 1824). The
latter especially, in an essay published in 1824-,

with a preface by Neander, has discussed, with

minute accuracy, every riew which has been

taken of this sect, but without adding anything

of material value to the information which we
derive from the two Gregories, upon whose
testimony all his speculations are founded. His

conclusion is, as already stated, that the Hypsi-

starii were a remnant of ancient Sabaeism, but
without making, in our opinion, sutBcient allow-

ance for the necessary influence of Jewish and
Christian ideas upon the sect. He is also

inclined to hold that the Hypsistarii acknow-
ledged inferior divinities and worshipped idols,

basing this view on a chance expression ofGregory
Nazianzen in one of his poems, where, speaking of

his father, he says, itk (iSwXois irdpos ^(c ^ivmv.

A mere poetical expression seems however a
very slight ground to base a conclusion so con-

trary to all other authorities, and unsupported

by Gregory's own more formal statement. (Till.

M^m. ii. 312 ; Herzog, Real-Encyclop. art.

" Hypsistarii.") Wetstein (Proleg. Nov. Test. pp.
31, 38) also identifies them with the Coelicolae,

and derives them from the ptoselytes of the
gate. The Hypsistarii do not seem to have been
extinct even in the 9th century, as they are

referred to by Nicephorus patriarch of Constan-
tinople, in his Antirrhct. I. adv. Constant. Cop. in

Migne, Pair. Gr. t. c. p. 210, as a " spurious and
abominable sect, compounded of heathenism and
Judaism." Cf. Lyde's Asian Mystery, cap. iv.-

Ti. Lond. 1860, where he describes the Ansaireeh
of Syria, who present many features similar to

those of the Hypsistarii. On p. 154 will be found
an extract from their catechism describing their

mass, which they have evidently derived from
Christianity, though Lyde classes them with
Mohammedan sects. In this catechism they
quote our Lord's words of institution. See also

a paper by M. V. Langlois on the Ansaireeh in

lUtue cT Orient for June 1856. Probably a
critical investigation of the religious state of
Asia Minor and Syria would discover many
remains of ancient heresies (cf. Lightfoot on
Colossians, p. 405). [G. T. S.]

HYPSISTTOS, bishop of Philadelphia in

Isauria, on the river Calycadnus, to the north
of Aphrodisias (Wiltsch. Handhuch der Kirchl.
Geogr. i. 203). He was present at the second
general council at Constantinople, A.D. 381.
(Mansi iii. 568; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 1021.)

[J. de S.]

HYPSIUS or HYPSES appears among
those Eutychians, who, styling themselves
i^X'^a^Sprrou (\dxttrTot, appealed for a gene-
ral council to the emperor Marcian in 481 A.D.
(Labbe, iv. 524). The orthodox archimandrites
in the council of Chalcedon refused to recognise
him as an archimandrite, and described him as a
/itnopirns [Elpidics (31)], having two or three
others under him (Labbe, iv. 521 a), [C. G.]

HYPYTHTANI, heretics mentioned by Ori-
gen (Comm. Ser. in Matt. 28) as using apocry-
phal writings, different however from those used
by the Basilidians. The name does not occur
elsewhere, and it is likely there is a corruption

of reading. Lipsius conjectures " Sethianl

"

[Gospels, Apocryphal, p. 715], and the
Sethites certainly were quite distinct from the
Basilidians, and nsed apocryphal writings.

(Epiph. Haer. 29, p. 286.) [G. S.]

HYEALDUS (Wend. Flor. ffist. ann. 765,
ed. Coxe), bishop of Elmham. Matthew Paris

(ed. Luard, i. 345) calls him Halardus, and the
name appears to have been intended for the
person known as Alheard [Alheard]. He is

assigned to 765 in an imaginary list of bishops

who were placed under the archbishop of Lich-
field. The list should be dated 787, but it is

without historical authority. [S.]

HYSEBERHT, an abbat of the diocese of

Worcester, who stands first on the list of the
clergy who attended bishop Deneberht at the
council ofClovesho in 803. (Kemble, CD. 1024;
Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 546.) He may have
been abbat of the monastery of St. Marv at

Worcester. [S.]

HYSTASPES,PROPHECY OF. In the 2nd
century there was in circulation a book of pro-
phecies purporting to have been written by Hys-
taspes, father of Darius king of the Medes." The
story went that Hystaspes was a disciple of Zoro-
aster, and that having been instructed by the
Brahmans in astronomical and magical science, he
was skilled in foretelling future events (Amm.
Marcell. xxiii. 6 ; see also Agathias, ii. 24, p. 117,
Bonn ed.). The book came, no doubt, from the
same workshop as some of the so-called Sibylline

oracles, with which it is coupled by all the
Christian fathers who cite it. These are (1)
Justin Martyr (Apol. i. 20, 44), from whom we
learn that it contained a prediction of the
destruction of the world by fire ; (2) Clement of
Alexandria (Strom, vi. 5, p. 761), apparently
quoting a speech put into the mouth of Paul in

the " Preaching of Peter " (see Peter, Preach-
ing op), whence we learn that the book foretold

the opposition to the Son of God made bv kings,
their persecution of those who believed in Him,
His patience and second coming (rapoviriay,

language indicating a Christian, rather than a
Jewish author ; and (3) Ijictanti us ( /nsf. i)fr. vii

15, 18), who tells that Hystaspes prophesied the
destruction of the Roman empire, the wicked-
ness of the end of the world, the prayers of the
oppressed faithful to Jove, answered by his

destruction of the sinners. If we are to believe
Justin, the reading the books of" Hystaspes and
the Sibyl was made a capital offence, and
certainly the circulation of predictions of the
fall of the empire may well have been regarded
as dangerous to the state. [G. S.]

HYSTERA. Irenaeus (i. 31. p. 112), followed

by Epiphanius (Haer. 38, p. 276), speaking of tb«
sect which the latter calls Cainites, and telling

how they counted opposition to the Creator to
be a duty, states that he had met a work of
theirs in which their disciples were exhorted to
undo the works of Hystera, and that by Hystera
was meant the maker of heaven and earth. This
phrase does not occur elsewhere in the extant
remains of Gnostic teaching. What most nearly
resembles it is the worl u^Tpa, used by the
Sethites (Hippol. Ref. r. 19, pp. ^40-142). They
taught (p. 140) that the form of heaven and earth
resembled that of the pregnant womb ; and thej
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appear to have applied the word womb with some
reproachful epithet j(^ aKadapros fJi-Tirpa.) to the

lower or material principle. It seems plain that

it is the same sect whose doctrine is briefly

described by Epiphanius ( Haer. 25, p. 80), where
also both the word f^L-lirpa and some other Sethite

words are found. Possibly the words Hystera
and Metra are independent Greek translations of

the same Syriac word [G. SJ]

HYSTEREMA {yffriprttid), a technical word
in the system of Valentinus. As the system is

reported by Hippolytus (vi. 31, p. 180) this

word is used as the complement of the word
Pleroma, denoting all that is not included in the

meaning of the latter word. Thus the ipos or

boundary is described as separating the Hys-
terema from the Pleroma, itself partaking of the

nature of both ; but preserving all inside fixed

and immovable by permitting nothing from
without to enter. We can understand in the

same sense the passage in Epiphanius (^Haer. 31,

4, p. 166), where the same name is given to the
Demiurge ; for it appears in the case of the word
Hebdomas that the Valentinians gave to the

Demiurge the name of the realm over which
he ruled, and from which he had his origin.

Marcus speaks of the Demiurge as Kopirhs

iffTtpiiixaros (Iren. I. xvii. 2, p. 86 ; six. 1, p. 90),

probably, as Lightfoot suggests {Coloss. p. 335),
in contrast with the description of the Christ as

Kapirhs irKTjpdfxaTos. Marcus would seem to

have used the word Hysterema, in the sense

already explained, to denote the region outside

the Pleroma (see Iren. I. xvi. 2, p. 82), where, in

his usual way of finding mysteries in numbers,
he regards the former region as symbolised by
the numbers up to 99 counted on the left hand,
the latter by 100 counted on the right hand.

As Marcus uses the word Pleroma in the plural

number, so (see Lightfoot, /. c.) he may have
used Hysterema also in the plural number to

denote the powers belonging to these regions

respectively. But it seems to us likely that the
assertion that Marcus counted a second or a
third Hysterema is but an inference drawn by
Irenaeus himself (I. xvi. 3, p. 83), from the fact

that he found the name Kapirhs vaT(pi]fiaros ap-

plied not only to the Demiurge, but to his mother,
Sophia Achamoth. Irenaeus ordinarily uses the
word, usually rendered Inhes by the old Latin
translator, in no technical sense, but with the
general meaning of defect, commonly joining it

with the words &yvoia and iriOos. In Irenaeus
the usual antithesis to Pleroma is not Hysterema,
but Kfvw/^a. The word Hysterema is found also

in Excerpt Theod. 2,
22 '(Clem. Alex. pp. 967,

974), in the latter passage in a technical sense
;

but the context does not enable us to fix its

meaning. Hysterema is said by Epiphanius
{Haer. 24, p. 74) to have been used as a techni-

cal word by Basilides. [G. S.]

HYSYCHIUS, bishop of Vienne. [Isicics II.]

HYVAIDD HIR stands in the Welsh Triads
as one of three princes of alien origin, who were
raised to sovereiijnty for bravery. He was son
of Bleibb, Bleibbian. or Bleibbig Sant, better

known as that St. Lupus bishop of Troyes who
accompanied St. Germanus to Britain to put down
Pelagianism. (Williams, Emiiu Welshm. 42, 229;
Eees, Welsh Saints, 126, 160.) [J. G.]

lAOTHANABAS

HYWEL (HOEL, HuEL), Welsh saint found at
Llanhywel or Llanhowell, attached to Llandeloy,
CO. Pembroke. He may be the same as Huel or
Hywel, eldest brother of Gildas [Huel] (ap. Vit.

Gild, by Caradoc), but it is uncertain. (Rees, Welsh
Saints, 225, 245, 348 ; Nat. Gazet. ii. 633, 652.)

[J. G.]

HYWGI, or BuGi, a saint who lived in the
6th century, and was the father of St. Beuno.
He gave all his lands for the endowment of his

brother Cattwg's college at Llancarfan, where he
spent the latter part of his life. (R. Rees, Welsh
Saints, 233.) [C. W. B.]

HYWYN, ST., said to have founded Aber-
daron on the coast of Carnarvon, from whence
pilgrims generally crossed to the island of Bard-
sey (R. Rees, Welsh Saints, 219). He was one of
a large company of refugee saints who returned
from Armorica to insular Britain with St. Cadvan,
A.D. 516. He first joined the famous congregation
at Llantwit Major, Glamorgan, and afterwards
retired to Bardsey. The churches at Gloucester

and Hereford dedicated to St. Owen, and those
at Bristol and Chepstow to St. Ewen, probably
belong to him. The Celts held this frontier till

Athelstan's time, who expelled the Britons from
Hereford, Exeter, and other places (see Kerslake,

St. Ewen, Bristol, and the W^elsh Border, 1874).

[C. W. B.]

lA (1), Aug. 4, martyr in Persia andeJ
Sapor II. cir. 360. The Basilian Menology
represents her as belonging to Castrum Ro-
manum near the frontier, where she was taken
captive with nine thousand Christians, by
Sapor. On being discovered in the practice of
her religion, she was delivered to the Magi,
before whom she not only refused to abjure

Christianity, but boldly ridiculed the Persian

faith. She was tortured, and finally beheaded
(Basil. Menol. Aug. 4, Sept. 11). Assemani
(^Mart. Or. et Occ. i. 133) discusses the question

of her identity with Eudocia [Eudocia (2)] and
decides in the negative. A martyrium in her

memory at Constantinople, on the left hand of

the Golden Gate, was found in a ruinous con-

dition through age in the reign of Justinian, who
restored it at a great expense. (Procop. Aedif,

lib. i. § 12 Du Cange, Cpolis. Christ, p. 102.)

[C. H.]

lA (2), the wife of Julian the Pelagian-

bishop of Eclanum, early in the fifth century

Their epithalamium was written by Paulinus o:

Nola (poem. xxv. in Fat. Lat. Ixi. 633). Rq|

weyd (ibid. p. 921, note 289) mentions other ^
amples of the name la, remarking that it exia

in modern German as Ida, lye, lyken. [C. H.J

lA of St. Ives, in Cornwall. [Hia.]

lABRAOTH, the leader of the six grea

archons who repented when Sabaoth Adamai
and his six persisted in disobedience. {Pisti

Sophia, p. 360.) [G. S.]

lACTHANABAS, in the system of Pish
Sophia, one of the five great archons (see HecATB
who preside over the punishments of the " middl
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region." Under him are the demons which
ffhen they enter into men lead them to accept

persons, to take gifts as judges, and wrong the

unocent, to forget the poor, and bestow their

ares on things wherein there is no profit. Such
iouls are tortured in this region for 150 years

md eight months. (^Fistis Sophia, p. 370.)

[G. S.]

lAGO (1). Fourth bishop in the short snc-

lession at Margam before its union with Llandaff.

Lib. Landav. by Eees, 625, n. *.)

(2) Ab Beli ab Rhun ab Maelgwn Gwynedd,
:ing of North Wales A.D. 599-603, assassinated

)7 Cadavael Wyllt, king of Gwynedd. (Rees,

Welsh Saints, 273, 283.) [J. G.]

lALDABAOTH, a being who, in the system

•f the Ophites, as described by Irenaeus (i. 30),

md after him by Epiphanius (Haer. 37^ held a

)lace corresponding to that occupied by the

)emiurgus in the system of Valentinus. The
nost probable derivation of the name is that

;iren by Gieseler, son of Chaos, flins N1?',
"or the myth told of him, see Ophites. In the
)laces cited he is described as chief of the seven
ingels, by whom the world was made, and by
rhom the planets are ruled [Hkbdomas] ; but
n another system described by Epiphanius (^Haer.

!6, p. 91; see also Haer. 25, p. 77) he holds but
he second position. Epiphanius tells that Gnos-
ic books were current which bore the name of

aldabaoth, or which treated of him {Haer. 25,

). 78 ; 26, p. 89). In the latter passage he is

»nnected with the Sethites ; and Theodoret also

Haer. Fab. v. 9) speaks of the Sethites as count-
ng him as the framer of man. The name of lalda-

)aoth does not occur in the account of Ophite
md Sethite doctrine given by Hippolytus in the
ifth book of his treatise against heresies, unless
ve adopt a very doubtful conjecture of Duncker
md Schneidewin, who, at p. 104, where Esaldaeus
3 spoken of as the framer (Ji7]ixiovpy6i) of this
rreation, propose to substitute laldabaoth. In
l*iSTis Sophia laldabaoth has sunk from his high
estate and resides in chaos, where, with his

'orty-nine demons, he tortures wicked souls in
soiling rivers of pitch, and with other punish-
nents (pp. 257, 382). He is an archon with the
ace of a lion, half flame and half darkness

>. 47). [G. S.]

lALUHAM, the satellite of Sabaoth Adamas,
ivho gives the cup of oblivion to souls which
[lave completed their punishment, and are about
10 be sent back into a body. (Fistis S'phia,

:>. 381.) [G. S.]

! IA]yrBEET(Kemble, C.i>.106,139). [Jaen-
llEET.]

i IAMBUS, African bishop. Svn. 2 Carth. A.D.
i;52 (Cyp. Ep. 57). Svn. 4, A.D. '25+ («fe BasUid;
»yp. Ep. 67), and in Sj n. 7 Carth. a.d. 257 (cfe

''ifp. 3 ; Sentt. Epp. No. 47), where he is called
cwfessor (ed. Erasmus) and bishop of Germani-
•aa, in prov. Byzacena. His see contained a
aclens of German veterans (? the first German
^nstians; Fell), and subsequently had some of its

ins attached to the see of Rome (see Morcelli,
l/r. Chriat.y. It was near Aquae Regiae.

[E. W. B.]
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lAO, in the Ophite system, the name of one
of the archons who rule the seven heavenly
spheres (Irenaeus, I. 30, p>. 109 ; Origen, adv.
Cels. \i. 31 ; Epiphanius, Haer. 26, p. 91). [Heb-
DOMAS.] In the Valentinian system, the magic
word with which Horus restrained the attempts
of Achamoth to enter the Pleroma (Irenaeus, I.

iv. p. 91).

In the first system, though Harvey (Irenaeus,
I. p. 33) has oflFered a more recondite ex-
planation, there seems no reason for thinking
the word anything but the Tetragrammaton
nin\ which, together with other Hebrew names
for the divinity, the Ophites pressed into the
service of their angelology. It would seem as if
the Valentinians, ignorant of the true etymology
of the word, tried to find another account for its

origin in their myth of the interjection uttered
by Horus. Again the Marcosian formula of
redemption (Iren. I. 21, p. 96) runs in the
name of lao, " Who redeemed his soul in the
living Christ." Possibly this may be the hidden
name which, in the same section, we are told
Jesus of Nazareth put on for the redemption of
angels. From the explanations given by Ire-
naeus (11. 35, p. 170), and the difference which
he makes between Jaath and Jaoth, it is to be
feared nothing can be gathered but the slender-
ness of the venerable father's knowledge of
Hebrew. [Hebrew.] In the mythology of Pisns
Sophia there are at least two beings of the name,
the little lao ayaB6s, from whom is derived a
power which resides with John the Baptist

(p. 12), and the great lao ayaB6s (p. 371). It is

natural to infer that the system had a number
of evil beings of the same name. [G. S.]

lAELAITHE (Hierlath, Hierlatics)
(1), third bishop of Armagh, cir. 468, com-
memorated Feb. 11. He was the son of Trena,
son of Fieg, descended from the Dal Fiatach, and
is said to have been cousin to St. Dichu (April
29), the special friend and first disciple of St.
Patrick. [Dichu.] He died in the year 482
{Ann. Tig.), and was succeeded by Corbmac
as fourth bishop, St. Patrick being still alive.

(2) Bishop of Tuam, commemorated June 6
and Dec. 26. He has a memoir compiled by
Colgan {Acta SS. 308-10). His first monastery
is said to have been at Cluainfois, near Tuam,
where he also had a school ; but his chief resi-

dence was at Tuam, to which he afterwards
removed, founding what became one of the
famous schools of Ireland, and becoming first

bishop of Tuam ; he is also called archbishop
of Connaught. Of his epbcopal acts we hear
nothing beyond his asceticism and the utterance
of some prophecies regarding his see and his suc-
cessors, but the genuineness of these is more than
doubted (O'Keilly, Iri'^h W>-it. xxxv.). His name
does not appear in the Irish Annals. As he
is placed in the second class of Irish saints,

we seem to come nearer the truth by saying
that he was not a disciple either of St. Patrick
(Colgan, Tr. Thawn. 268 b) or of St. Benignus,
but flourished about the middle of the 6th cen-
tury. Colgan says he founded Tuam in the year
510 and died in .540. His chief feast u Dec 26.
(Bp. Forbes, Kal. Scott. Saints, 32.) [J. Q.]

lARLUGH (lARiiOGA, HiRRouMua, Iabk-
ImUS), bishopand abbat at Lismore, co. Waterford

;
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died 699, commemorated on Jan. 16 (O'Clery,

Mart. Doneg. by Todd and Reeves, 19). [COL-

MAN (25).] His name assumes a variety of

forms, as Iabloga, Iarnla, Iarnlaig, Hierlog.
[J. G.]

lAKNOG (Iernoc), the pilgrim, commemo-
rated July 31. He was the son of Oengus, son

of Nathfraich king of Munster. He flourished

in the end of the 5th century, his father having

been slain A.D. 489. In the Mart. Doneg. (by

Todd and Reeves 206 n., 207) he is called Uithir

the sickly. (Colgan, Acta SS. 174, n. •'.)

[J. G.]

IBAE is said, in the Lffe of St. FUlan (Jan. 9),

to have found that saint when an infant in a

lake, baptized and educated him. St. Ibar was
a bishop, preached the gospel in many parts of

Scotland, and died in Teviotdale. This person

is perhaps to be distinguished from St. Ibhar

(April 23) of Begery [Ibhar]. His feast is March
22. (Colgan, Acta SS. 49; Bp. Forbes, Kal.

Scott. Saints, 236, 342, 344, 359.) [J. G.]

IBAS, bishop of Edessa c. 435-457 a.d. Ibas

was a Syrian by birth. His name in Syriac is

jL^CTT.^ Ihiba, or in its shortened form I
"sen

Hiba — Donatus. We are destitute of all par-

ticulars as to his early years. He appears first

as a presbyter of the church of Edessa during the

episcopate of Rabbulas, and warmly espousing

the theological views of which his bishop was
the uncompromising opponent. Ibas was an

ardent admirer of the writings of Theodore of

Mopsuestia, which he translated into Syriac and

diligently disseminated through the East. The
famous theological school of Edessa, of which,

according to some accounts, Ibas was the head,

and to which the Christian youth from Persia and

the adjacent lands had for a considerable time

resorted for education, offered great facilities

for this propagation of Theodore's tenets. The
growing popularity of doctrines which appeared

to him decidedly heretical caused Rabbulas

much alarm, and he used all his efforts to get

Theodore's works anathematised and burnt. Ibas

accuses him of having carried out this design in

a high-handed, despotical way, more worthy of a

tyrant than a bishop, and " under the cloke of

orthodoxy, punishing not the living only, but
the dead," and publicly before the church
launching his anathemas on the writings of the

blessed Theodore, because they convicted him of

unsoundness in the faith {Epist. ad Marim., Labbe,

Condi, iv. 662). The church of Edessa was gene-

rally favourable to Theodore's lineof teaching,and

Ibas was supported by the majority, in opposition

to their bishop. Andrew, the venerable bishop

of Samosata, the unHinching opponent of Cyril

and all who ranked themselves under his banner,

was consulted by Ibas and his friend whether
they should publicly denounce Rabbulas, and
risk a schism, and he strongly advised immediate
action {Tragoed. Iren. c. xliii. Baluz. col. 748).
Ibas attended the council of Ephesus in 431 a.d.

as a presbyter, and was cognisant of Cyril's

autocratic conduct {Epist. ad Mar. u. s.). In
433 he wrote the letter to Maris, either

then or subsequently bishop of Hardaschir in

Persia, to which subsequent events attached a
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celebrity entirely unwarranted by its contents,

The greater part of this letter is contained in

the acts of the councils of Chalcedon (Labbe,

Concil. iv. 661), and of Constantinople (ibid. v.

510), and in Facundus, Defens. trium Capitu-

lorum (lib. vi. c. 3). Maris had been at Edessa

previous to the outbreak of the controversy be-

tween Nestorius and the orthodox party, and lb<\s

wrote to him as to a friend to acquaint him with

what had occurred since his visit. This letter,

though evidently written under great exaspera-

tion of feeling, shews Ibas to have been a man o)

independent judgment, free from party spirit. On
the one hand, Nestorius is so severely censured

for his refusal to allow the title 6fOT6Kos to h(

given to the Virgin, and for the incautioui

statements which had led many to identify hii

views with those of Paul of Samosata, whc
thought Christ to be mere man, that the indig-

nation of Irenaeus of Tyre, the unswerving

adherent of Nestorius, was roused (Trag. Iren

Baluz. col. 821). On the other, he accuses Cyril

of ApoUinarianism, and denounces the heresy ol

his twelve chapters, charging him with main-

taining the perfect identity of the manhood and

Godhead in Christ, and denying the Catholi<

doctrine of the union of two Natures in One

Person. He then proceeds to narrate, with

strong reprobation, Cyril's conduct at.Ephesu!

in securing the condemnation of Nestorius befon

the arrival of John of Antioch and the Orienta

bishops, out of personal animosity, and draws t

lamentable picture of the bitter animosities;

suspicions, and dissensions, of which this had beci

the cause. He acquaints his correspondent in i

tone of triumph with the reconciliation whicb

had at last been brought about between Cyri

and John, on the former having accepted orthodoi

definitions, and begs that he will everywhen
publish the victory of sound doctrine by whid
peace had been restored to the church, and th'

mid-wall of partition of enmity taken away
He tells him that the Egyptian and his part;

have been brought to shame and compelled t

eat their own words ; no one daring as here

tofore to assert that the Godhead and th

manhood form one nature, but acknowledgin

both the temple and Him that dwells thereii

Jesus Christ. At the same time Ibas con

municated to Maris John's letter to Cyril an

Cyril's reply, the perfect orthodoxy of which i

acknowledges, and states that on the strength <

it he had reopened communications with Cyri

writing letters to him and receiving letters fro:

him (Labbe, iv. 660, 662). On the death

Rabbulas in 435 or 436 A.D. a reactiona:

wave carried Ibas to the episcopal throne

Edessa. Ibas's appointment was very distastef

to those of his flock who adopted the stroj

anti-Nestorian views of their late bishop, ai

they speedily concerted measures to secure 1

deposition. They prepared the way by spreadi

charges against him, as being the cause of t

dissensions between the Egyptian and Syri

bishops, and as openly preaching heretii

doctrines. The sensitive orthodoxy of the D

nastic party was soon aroused, and Ibas was miF
to feel how fallacious were the hopes of lj

restoration of peace expressed in his letter. II

accusations so industriously disseminated W'j

not slow in reaching the ears of Theodosius f

J

Proclus, who in 434 had succeeded Maximiaal
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patriarch of Constantinople. To the latter the
matter appeared so serious that towards the
close of 437 a.d. he wrote to John of Antioch,
as the leading prelate of the East, though really
having no canonical jurisdiction over Osrhoene,
begging him to persuade Ibas, if innocent, to
remove the scandal by condemning both publicly
in his church and by his signature certain
heretical propositions chiefly drawn from Theo-
dore's writings which Proclus had annexed to a
" tome," or official letter, which he was sending
to the church of Armenia against the errors of
Nestorius. The same demand was made by Proclus
of all the Eastern bishops ; but with only partial
success. The letter was received without scruple
by Ibas and the bishops generallv, but they refused
to condemn Theodore's propositions. (Labbe, v.
511-514.)

But though for the present foiled, the mal-
content faction at Edessa maintained the same
hostile attitude to their bishop. They watched
his words and actions with jealous vigilance, and
sagerly noted everything that might swell the
roll of charges they were secretly preparing to
bring forward at a favourable moment. The
leaders ofthe cabal were four presbyters^ Samuel,
2jins, Eulogius, and Maras, acting at" the insti-
^tion of one of Ibas's own suffragans, Uranius
)ishop of Himeria, a pronounced Eutychian.
>amuel had a private grudge against his bishop,
vhp some years before had taken him to task
or stating in a sermon that "the Life had suffered
leath," and had inhibited him from preaching.
Labbe, iv. 654.) Domnus, who had in 442
ucceeded his uncle John as bishop of Antioch,
isiting Hierapolis for the enthronisation of the'
ew bishop Stephen, the conspirators chose that
loment for action. Cyrus and Eulogius formally
lid before Domnus the accusation against Ibas,
igned by about seventeen of the clergy of Edessa,
nd supported by as many as thirty. (Labbe,
r. 658.) It was asserted also that the charge
'as backed by many of the leading laymen
r the city and military officers. (Labbe, v. 512.)
MS, who was on the point of starting for
Jerapohs to pay his respects to Domnus, on
eanng of the accusation, at once summoned his
ergy, and, after pronouncing excommunication
1 Cyrus and Eulogius as calumniators, warned
le rest that he would treat in the same way
1 who participated in their proceedings. No
imediate step seemed to have followed the
•esentation of the libel. The friends of peace,
nong whom the excellent Theodoret was ever
le most prominent, laboured hard to restore

''^I'lN
*^' ^^^ *" °" purpose (Theod. Epist.

**v ^' ^^ **^ ^^^ ^^ summoned by Domnus
the synod held at Antioch in the matter of

.hmasius of Petrha, but he excused himselt
letter. (Labbe, iv. 739.) The sympathies of

)innus were with Ibas rather than with his
necutoK, and he shewed no readiness to enter-
in the charges brought against him. At last.
Lent 448, the four chief delators presented
ew indictment before Domnus and the council

r* r*** "* * manner too formal to be
giected. Domnus consequently summoned
« to appear before him after Easter to answer

charges. At the same time, by the advice

,Ib ^^° ^*^ ''^®° ** Antioch, he re-

;
led him to hold off the excommunication

:m his accusers, in order that they might not
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be deprived of the Eucharist and other Christian
privileges at Easter. Ibas declined to do this
himself, but left the matter in the hands of
Domnus, who restored them to communion on
condition of their not leaving Antioch till the
affair was settled, threatening those who dis-
obeyed not with excommunication only but
deposition. (Labbe, iv. 639-643

; Liberat c 13 •

Theod. Epist. 87, 111.) After Easter the council
was held at Antioch. It was not attended by
a large number of bishops. The existing acts
bear only nine signatures. (Labbe, u. s. 643.)
That of Theodoret, the warm friend of Ibas, is
not among them. He was detained, to the great
chagrin of Ibas's accusers, by the imperial pro-
hibition to leave his diocese. (Theod. Ep. 87, 91
111.) Ibas in person answered the charges' laid
against him. These were eighteen in number •

the greater part of a frivolous character and
destitute of proof. Among them was that he
had appropriated a jewelled chalice to his own
use

;
that the wine at the Eucharist was inferior

both in quality and quantity; the malversa-
tion of sums given for the ransom of captives •

simomacal ordinations, and the admission of
unijt persons to the ministry and even the
episcopate, especially his nephew Daniel, stated
to be a scandalous person, whom he had made
bishop of Charrae. The most weighty charges
however, were thai he had anathematised Cyril
and charged him with heresy; that he was a
Nestorwn

; and especially that at Easter 445, in
the presence of his clergy, assembled according to
custom to listen to the bbhop's paschal address
and receive the Etilogiae or Easter gifts, he had'
delivered himself of the blasphemous words: "I
do not envy Christ His becoming God, for I can
become God no less than He." " This is the day
that Jesus Christ became God." (Labbe, iv 647-
654; Liberat. c. 12.) The first of these charges
he acknowledged, the others he indignantly "re-
pudiated, and denounced their authors as base
slanderers. On the opening of the council only
two of the four accusers appeared. Samuel and
Cyrus had gone off to Constantinople, in defiance
of the terms on which the excommunication had
been taken off, to lay their complaint before the
emperor and the patriarch, the favourable feeling
of Domnus towards the accused being too evident
for them to hope for an impartial trial. The
question being one of facts, Domnus and the
council declined to proceed with the investigationm the absence of the chief witnesses, and it
would seem that the case was postponed in-
definitely. (Labbe, iv. 642 sq. ; Theod. Epist. 111.)
Baulked of their prey, Eulogius and Maras
hastened to join their fellow conspirators at
ConsUntinople, where they found a powerful
party in strong hostility to the Eastern bishops,
Theodoret in particular. Their faction was soon
strengthened by the arrival of Uranius, the prime
mover of the whole cabal, and half a dozen more
of the Edessene clergy. The emperor and
Flavian, who had succeeded Proclus as patriarch,
listened to their complaints, but declined to hear
them officially. The case was remitted for trial
to the East, and by an imperial commission,
dated Oct. 26, 448, Uranius of Himeria, Photios
of Tyre, just elected Sept. 9, a.d. 448, on the
deposition of Irenaeus, and Enstathius of Berytas
were deputed to hear it, aud Damascins, the
tribune and secretary of state, was despatched ai



194 IBA8

imperial commissioner. Flavian deputed his

deacon Eulogius to keep him informed of the

proceedings. Ibas's nephew, Daniel of Charrae,

and John of Theodosiopolis, were included in the

indictment. The whole proceeding was mani-

festly illegal. It was contrary to the canons of

the church that a number of bishops should be

subjected to the judgment of other bishops, two
belonging to another province, on the strength

of an imperial decree. No one, however, pro-

tested. The imperial power was regarded as

absolute, and the Christian world, weary of

strife, was ready to accept any arbitration which
might restore peace. The tribunal also was
grossly unfair. Of the three judges, one, Ura-

nius, was the ringleader of the movement
against Ibas, and th^ other two were his creatures

who had obtained their sees by his instru-

mentality. (Martin, Le Brigandage d'Ephhe, pp.
118-120.) Tyre was named as the place of trial,

but the case was soon transferred to Berytus,

where it was opened in the episcopal residence,

Feb. 1, 449, according to Pagi (ad ann. 548,

no. 9). The exasperation at Tyre, stirred up by
the monks and presbyters, at the blasphemies

charged against Ibas was so great that it was
thought more politic to remove the trial to

Berytus to avoid disturbances. (Labbe, iv. 636.)

The court sat in the hall of Eustathius's episcopal

residence. The bill of indictment was produced
by Ibas's accusers. Ibas in reply laid before his

judges a memorial signed by a large body of his

clergy, denying that he had ever uttered the
blasphemies attributed to him ; if he had, they
would have left his communion, and begging
that he might be sent back to Edessa in time for

the Easter duties. (Labbe, iv. 667-671.) Only
three witnesses appeared to support the accusa-
tion, two of whom were deacons, David and
Maras. They also urged that Ibas had treated
Cyril as a heretic, and brought forward as proof
the celebrated letter to Maris (ibid. 659-662).
The commissioners found it prudent to decline

coming to any judicial decision. From judges
they became arbitrators, and pei'suaded both
parties to acquiesce in a friendly arrangement.
His enemies agreed to lay down their accusations

on Ibas promising that he would forget the past,

regard his accusers as his children, and, should
any fresh difficulty arise, remit it for settlement
to Domnus ; and that, to avoid suspicion of mal-
versation, the church revenues of Edessa should
be administered, like those of Antioch, by oeco-

nomi. Ibas gave equal satisfaction on theo-

logical points. He engaged that on his return
he would publicly anathematise Nestorins and
all who thought with him, and declared the
identity of his doctrine with that agreed upon by
John and Cyril, and that he accepted the decrees

of Ephesus equally with those of Nicaea as due to

the inspiration of the Holy Spirit. The con-

cordat was signed, Uranius alone dissenting,

Feb. 25, A.D. 449. (Labbe, u. s. 630-648.)
The truce thus made had no elements of per-

manence, and a very few weeks saw it thrown
to the winds. The Eutychian party had resolved

on the ruin of Ibas, and, irritated at their failure

at Berytus, left no stone unturned to secure

this end. All powerful at Constantinople
through the intrigues of Chrysaphius, Dioscorus
and his partisans easily obtained from the feeble

emperor, indignant at the condemnation of
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Eutyches, an edict summoning a general council

to meet at Ephesus on the 1st of the ensuing
August. Before this could meet, much could be
done to punish Ibas for his dangerous good
fortune in securing his acquittal. The reports

diligently spread in Edessa of Ibas's heterodoxy
during his absence had poisoned the minds of

his people against him. His reception was so

unfavourable that he was obliged to consult his

safety by leaving the town and calling upon the

'magister militiae' for a guard to protect bis

person. He soon discovered that all appeal to

the civil power was idle ; he was regarded as a

public enemy, who was to be crushed at all

hazards. The count Chaereas as civil governor
of Osrhoene, but with secret instructions from
Constantinople, emanating from Chrysaphius
and Eutyches, was deputed to arrest and im-
prison him, and reopen the suit against him.
When Chaereas entered Edessa, April 12, 449, to

commence the trial, he was met by a turbulent
body of abbats and monks and their partisans,

male and female, clamouring very furiously for

the immediate expulsion and condemnation of

Ibas and his Nestorian crew. Ibas was " a second

Judas," " an adversary of Christ," an " offshoot of

Pharaoh." " To the fire with him and all his

race." Two days afterwards the enquiry began in

the continued absence of Ibas, in the midst of the
same violent and disorderly interruptions. All
Edessa knew that Chaereas had come not to hold

a legitimate investigation, but to ratify a

sentence of condemnation already passed, under
the colour of judicial proceedings. Chaei-eas,

however, was moving too slowly for their hatred.

His pace needed to be accelerated by pressure

fi'om without. The populace of Edessa were
therefore adroitly plied with highly coloured

statements of the enormities of which Ibas had
been guilty, and on the following Sunday, April

17, the excitement of the people assembled in

the church for worship was so violent that the

count was compelled to quiet them by the pro-

mise that the verdict of the synod of Berytus
should be reviewed, and a new investigation

commenced. This began the next day ; all the

old charges were reproduced by the same ac-

cusers as before, amid wild yells of " Ibas to the

gallows, to the mines, to the circus, to exile,"

drowning every attempt at explanation or de-

fence. The issue was what had been determined
from the beginning. Chaereas addressed a
report to the imperial government, declaring

the charges against Ibas proved, and on the 27th
June the emperor acknowledged the receipt of
the document, and commanded that a bishop

should be substituted for Ibas, who would com-
mand the confidence of the faithful. (Perry, The
Second Synod of Ephesus ; Martin, Ze Brigandage
d'Ephese, livre ii. ch. ix.) His deposition could

only take place at a legally constituted synod, but
meanwhile the malice of his enemies could be

gratified by his maltreatment. He was forbidden

to enter Edessa, apprehended and treated :is the

vilest of criminals, being dragged about from
province to province, so that he changed his

quarters forty times and had experience of

twenty different prisons. (Labbe, iv. 634;
Liberat. c. 12; Facundus, lib. vi. c. 1.) The council

of Ephesus, so notorious for the scandalous

violence of its procee lings, w.jich gained tor it,

from Leo the Great (E^ust. 95), the title of tie
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" Gang of Robbers," opened on the 3rd of the

following August. One of the objects for which

it had been convened was to get rid finally of

Ibas. This was the work of the second session,

held on Aug. 22. Ibas was not cited to ap-

pear ; indeed to have done so would have been a

mockerv, as he was then in prison at Antioch.

(Labbe, iv. 626, 634.) Before the witnesses

were allowed to enter, the three bishops who
had conducted the investigation at Tyre and

Berytus were requested to give some account of

their proceedings. Instead of declaring the

fact that, after examination made, they had ac-

quitted Ibas of the charges laid, these miserable

men made some pitiful excuses as to their in-

ability to arrive at the truth from the distance

of the place of trial to Edessa, and endeavoured

to shift the whole burden from their shoulders

by reminding them that an investigation had
subsequently been held at Edessa itself, which
had received the approbation of the emperor,

and that the wisest course for the council would
be to enquire what was the decision there arrived

at before proceeding with their own investigation.

This advice was followed. The monks of Edessa

and the other parties to the indictment were
admitted, and the whole of the depositions and
correspondence read to the assembly. The ter-

mination of the reading of the document was the

signal for an outburst of wild maledictions, in-

voking every kind of vengeance, temporal and
eternal, on the head ofthis " second Iscariot," this

"veritable Satan." " Nestorius and Ibas should be
burnt alive together. The destruction of the two
would be the deliverance of the world." Eulo-

gius, the presbyter of Edessa, w ho had been one. of

the first accusers of Ibas before Domnns, followed

with a summary of the proceedings from their

commencement, specifying all the real or sup-
posed crimes laid to his charge. The question

of deposition was then put to the council,

and carried without a dissentient voice. Among
those who voted for it were Eustathius of Bery-
tus and Photius of Tyre, who had previously

acquitted him on the same evidence. The
sentence was that he should be deposed from
the episcopate and priesthood, deprived even of
lay communion, and compelled to restore the
money of which it was pretended he had robbed
the poor. So ended the trial which has made
so much noise in history. Ibas, twice acquitted,

was condemned without being heard, without
even being summoned ; and no protest was
raised in his favour, not even by those who, a
few months before, had honoured him with their

safiirage. (Martin, livre iii. ch. ii. «. s. p. 181

;

Labbe, iv. 674 ; Chron. Edess. anno 756 ; Asse-
man. Bibl. Or. i. 202.) We have no certain
knowledge of what befel Ibas on hb de-
position. Assemani asserts that he took refuge
with Theodoret in the monastery of Apamea,
bat he gives no authority for his statement. A
letter written to him by Theodoret to encourage
kim under his calamities, and sent by a pres-
byter named Ozeas, proves that at that time,
and for some time previously, they had not been
together (Theod. Epist. 132). The sudden death
©I the feeble Theodosius, which occurred in less

than a year, followed by the elevation of the
orthodox Marcian to the imperial throne, and
the execution of Chrysaphius, brought abont a
CMnplete revolation in ecclesiastical affairs. At

the beginning of 451 a.d. the deposed and
banished bishops were allowed to return from
exile, but the question of their restoration to

their sees was reserved for the consideration of

the general council which had been summoned,
and which met in -October at Chalcedon. In the

9th session, Oct. 26, after the restoration of his

faithful friend Theodoret, the case of Ibas came
before the assembled bishops. On his demand to

be restored in accordance with the verdict of

Photius and Eustathius at Berytus and Tyre,

the acts of that synod were read, and the de-

cision deferred till the morrow.
The next day, on the opening of the session,

the legates of the pope gave their opinion that

Ibas, as being unlawfully deposed, should be
at once restored. Several of the bishops opposed

this, and desired a fuller investigation. Some
persons who were present to bear witness against

him having declined to proceed, the conncU
contented itself with having the acts of the
synod of Berytus read, concluding with the
celebrated letter to Maris. (Labbe, iv. 635-666.)
Ibas followed with the memorial of his clergy in

his favour, produced at Berytus. (^I(nd. 666-671.)
The proposition that the acts of the " Latroci-

nium " should be read was negatived by the
papal legates, and after some discussion on that
point, the restoration of Ibas was put to the

vote and carried unanimously. The legates led

the way, declaring his letter orthodox, and
commanding his restitution. All the prelates

agreed in this verdict ; Juvenal alone, whose
complicity in the " Latrocinium " might have
well kept him sUent, qualifying his vote by
some depreciatory expressions to the effect that
he was a repenting heretic, who had seen the
error of his ways, and whose advanced years
demanded compassion. (^Fbid. 678.) The condition

of his restoration was that he should anathema-
tise both Nestorius and Eutyches, and accept
the tome of Leo. Ibas consented to these terms
without any difficulty. " He had anathematised
Nestorius already in his writings, and would do
so again ten thousand times, together with
Eutyches, and all who teach the One Nature, and
would accept all that the council holds as truth."

On this he was unanimously absolved, and re-

stored to his episcopal dignity, and voted as

bishop of Edessa at the subsequent sessions.

(Labbe, iv. 793, 799 ; Facundus, lib. v. c. 3.)
Nonnus, who had been chosen bishop on his de-
position, being legitimately ordained, was
allowed also to retain his episcopal rank, and on
Ibas's death, Oct. 28, 457, quietly succeeded him
as metropolitan. (Labbe, iv. 891, 917.) The
fictions invented to save the credit of the council

of Chalcedon, that Ibas had disowned the letter to

Maris, at Chalcedon (Greg. Magn. lib. viii. ep. 14),
as he was asserted by Justinian to have done
before at Berytus, as having been forged in his

name, are thoroughly disproved by Facundus
(lib. V. c. 2, lib. vii. c 5). This is not the
place to enter on the controversy concerning his

letter to Maris, which arose in the next centorj,

in the notorious dispute about the " Three
Articles," when the letter was branded as hete-

rodox, together with the works of Theodore of
Mopsuestia and Theodoret's writings in favour
of Nestorius, in the edict of Justinian, and was
formally condemned in 553 A.D. by the fifth

general council, which pronooAced an anathema,
2
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in bold defiance of historical fact, against all

who should pretend that it and the other docu-

ments impugned had been recognised as orthodox

by the council of Chalcedon. (Evagr. H. E.

It. 38 ; Labbe, v. 562-567.) Ibas is anathematised

by the Jacobites in their profession of faith as a

Nestorian. (Asseman. torn. i. p. 202.) According

to the chronicle of Edessa, Ibas, during his episco-

pate, erected the new Church of the Apostles at

Edessa, to which a senator gave a silver table of

720 1 bs. weight, and Anatolius, praefectus militum,

a silver coffer to receive the relics of St. Thomas
the Apostle, who was said, after preaching in

Parthia, to have been buried there. (Socr. H. E.

iv. 18.)

Ibas's literary work lay moi*e as a translator

and disseminator of the writings of others than

as an original author. His translations of the theo-

logical works of Theodore of Mopsuestia, Diodorus

of Tarsus, Theodoret, andNestorius himself, were

actively spread through Syria, Persia, and the

East, and were very influential in fostering the

Nestorianising tenets which have, even to the

present day, characterised the Christians of

those regions. His influence was permanent in

the celebrated theological school of Edessa, in

Bpite of the efforts of Nonnus to eradicate it,

until its final overthrow, and the banishment of

its teachers to Persia. (Tillemont, Mem. Eccles.

torn. XV. ; Asseman. Bibl. Orient, torn. i. pp.

199 sq., tom. iii. pp. Ixx.-lxxiv. ; Cave, Hist. Lit.

torn. i. p. 426 ; Facundus, Dcfens. Trium. Capi-

tul. ; Schrockh, xv. 438, xviii. 307-311 ; Perry,

Acts of the Second Council of Ephestis ; Abbe
Martin, Actes du Brigandage d'Ephhe ; Le
Fseudo-Synode d'Ephese.) [E. V.]

IBBAS, an oflScer (" comes ") under Theo-

deric, who led the army of the Ostrogoths into

Gaul, and defeated the Franks and Burgundians.

(Jordanis, de Getarum Origine, c. 58 ; Procopius,

de Bello Goth. i. 12.) [A. H. D. A.]

IBBO (IBO), thirty-fifth archbishop of Tours,

succeeding PaJladius or Ebartius, and followed

by Guntrannus II. circ. A.D. 720-728. He gave

a charter of privileges to the church of St.

Martin at Tours. (Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii.

1264 ; Gall. Christ, xiv. 31 ; Salmon, Recueil de

Chroniques de Touraine, pp. 91, 179, 214, 297.)

[S. A. B.]

IBBOLENUS, sixth abbat of the monastery

of St. Carilefus (St. Calais) on the Anisola

(Anille) in the diocese of Le Mans, A.D. 692.

(Bouquet, iv. 670 ; Gall. Chr. xiv. 446.)

[T. W. D.]

IBE, abbat. [Eobe.]

IBEKIA, wife of Ruricius who became
eleventh bishop of Limoges, and daughter of

Ommatius, a patrician of Clermont. Sidonius

Apollinaris wrote her epithalamium (Carm. x.

Migne, Patr. Lat. Iviii. 705). We find from a

letter of Faustus, bishop of Riez, to Ruricius,

that they both afterwards entered a monahtery.

{Epist. ix. Migne, Patr. Lat. Iviii. 861 ; Gall.

Christ, ii. 502.) [S. A. B.]

IBERIAN CHURCH. The early history of
the Iberian or Georgian Church is wrapped in

fable. St. Andrew, Simon the Canaanite and

IBERIAN CHURCH

Elioz, the soldier who obtained the Lord's coat

by lot, are said to have been the first evangelists

of this country, where too the children of

Barabbas the robber are said to have taken
refuge after the destruction of Jerusalem (Kla-

proth in Jour. Asiatiqite, 1834, t. xiii. p. 47).

The national conversion, however, of Georgia

was not effected till about the same time as that

of Armenia, at the conclusion of the 3rd or begin-

ning of the 4th century. Some fix it at 276

;

others, as Brosset, at 318 ; and Baronius, at 327
;

others at 335 A.D. It was brought about by
a pious woman, St. Nina, Nino, Nunia, or Nonni
(Nina), from Cappadocia, with her companions,

Ripsima and Gaiana (Moses Chor. ii. 83), whose'

exertions were rewarded by the conversion of the

King Mirian, the first of the line of Chosroes

who sat on the Georgian throne. Nina was related

to St. George, the great martyr, whence accord-

ing to some the name by which the district is

now distinguished. Her history will be found

detailed at length in the almost contemporary

historian Rufinus (JI. E. i. 10), who claims to

have heard the story at Jerusalem from the

Armenian prince Bacurius, who then held the

position of Domesticorum Comes among the

Romans, and did the state great service as a

general. (Cf. Soc. IT. E. i. 20 ; Sozom. IT. E. ii. 7
;

Theodoret, ff. E. i. 24 ; all of whom, however,

only repeat or enlarge the story of Rufinus.)

Moses of Chorene {Hist. Armen. ii. 83) tells the

same story, quoting it from the Armenian his-

torian Agathangelus. (Cf. Langlois, Hist. Graec,

Frag. t. v. pars i. p. 136, for remains of .this

author.) We may therefore conclude that St.

Nina is a historical character. During the 4th

century the Georgian church on the whole pros-

pered. The Patriarch Eustathius of Antioch is

said to have come into Georgia to establish the

people in the faith, when he consecrated a certain

John as first bishop of Iberia. The Georgian

church had, indeed, during this century an attack

of Arianism at the hands of its patriarch Mobi-

dakh, and of heathenism under the apostate

king Miridates IV. During the 5th century its

fortune was similar to that of the neighboui-ing

church of Armenia. It received a great literary

impulse at the hands of the Armenian scholar

Mesrobes, who invented for it an alphabet of

thirty-eight letters, and assisted in the trans-

lation of the Scriptures and church Services into

the vernacular out of the Greek, in which they

had been hitherto read (Moses of Chorene, Hist,

Arm. iii. 54). The Iberian church continued

in subjection to the Patriarch of Antioch till

about A.D. 556, when the Catholicus Pharsman
III. severed the ancient connexion, a separation

which was finally completed by the Catholicus

Saba in 601. Between 596 and 615 a separation

took place between the Iberians and the Arme-
nians, the former adhering to the decrees of Chal-

cedon, while the latter took the Monophysite

side. In the beginning of the 5th century ac-

cording to some, in the middle of the 6th

century according to others, A.D. 541-555, there

was a great revival of religion under the preach-

ing of the " Thirteen Syrian Fathers," led by a

certain John, celebrated as an ascetic and saint in

the Georgian Calendar on May 7. The names of

his companions were Habibus, Antonius, David,

Tenon, Thaddaeus, Jesse, Joseph, Isidore, Michael,

Piros, Stephanos, Shio, and the deacon Ellas, at-
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tendanf npoB John. From the same Svria came
Manichaean, or perhaps Mazdakite, missionaries

according to Renan (quoting the Armenian his-

torian Samuel of Ani in Jour. Asiat. 1853, t. ii.

p. 431) in A.D. 590; according to Joselian's His-

tory of Georgia, trans, by Malan, p. 82, in A.D.

650. Both authorities agree, however, in stating

that they were forcibly expelled, though Samuel

of Ani regrets that they left their Manichaean

works behind them, among which were the Re-

pentance and the Testament of Adam, whence
spread many wild Gnostic and Cabbalistic ideas

among them and their Armenian neighbours, as

can easily be proved by a comparison between

the Apocalypse of Adam, published by Renan,

L c, and the opening of the Hist. Chronol. of

Mkhithar of Airavank, in the Mem, cTAcad. de

St. Pelersbourg, t. xiii. 1869. Though the

Manichaean leaders were erpelled, their doctrines

remained, as we find that Armenia and its neigh-

bourhood afforded large supplies of Manichaean

allies to Leo the Isaurian and the iconoclastic

emperors of the 8th century [Iconoclastae].

From the middle of the 5th to the middle of

the 7th the Iberian church suffered much from

Persian invasions. The Persians were finally

expelled in 642 by Stephen I., to be succeeded,

however, by a greater woe in the shape of the

Saracens, who first invaded it under Mirvan,

Mahomet's nephew. During the 8th century

there were two terrible Saracen invasions, one at

the beginning, the other towards the end thereof.

The further history of the Iberian church lies

bevond our period; let it suffice to say that it

has always held fast to its early faith, and has

even in these latter times shewTi some symptoms
of that literary spirit which rendered glorious

the earliest days of Armenian and Iberian Chris-

tianity. (Joselian's Hist, of the Georgian Ch.,

trans, by Charles C. Malan ; 3Iem. sur la Relig.

Chret. en Georgie, by M. Rottiers in Jour. Asiat.

s^r. i. t. xi. Paris, 1827 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ,

t. i. p. 1333.) Those desirous of pursuing the

subject of the modem history, language, litera-

ture, &c. of Georgia, will find ample materials

in the first, second, and third series of the Jour.

Asiatique. See specially a History of Armenia,
written by Vakhtang, a Georgian prince at the

beginning of the last century, and trans, by

Klaproth, t. xii. Dec. 1833, p. 519, continued in

t. xiii. In trois*. s^. t. xiv. pp. 505-506, A.D.

1842, there will be found a general index, where,

under head of Georgie and Georgien, are refer-

ences to a vast number of memoirs on this

subject by the most eminent French Orientalists

of that time, cf. Jour. Asiat. 1850, t. xv. pp.
48-86. The Mem. de VAcad. de St. P^tersbourg

and the Bullet, de VAcad. St. P^ersbourg have

also Doany valuable papers by Brosset, some of

which we have quoted. [G. T. 8.3

IBHAR (Ebur, Iberian, Iberitts, Tbor),

bishop of Begery, commemorated April 23. St.

Ibhar is spoken of in the legends of the middle

ages as one of the four bishops who preached the

gospel in Ireland before the arrival of St. Patrick,

but this probably had its origin in the desire to

oppose the primatial claims of the see of Armagh.
In the older Lives he assumes the more pro-

bable position of disciple of St. Patrick. Dr.

Todd attaches him to a southerly tribe, the Ui-

Eachach Uladh in Iveagh, co. Down CReeves,

Ecd. Ant. 334 sq., 348 sq. ; Ussher, Brit. Eccl.

Ant. & 16, wks. vi. 335-6). He is first found

in the Arran Isles in Galway Bay, and then in

the plain of Geshille, King's County. But St.

Ibhar's most celebrated residence was on the

island of Begery, in Wexford Haven. There he

had a famous school, to which they came from
all quarters of Ireland, and a house for monks,
clergy, and others. When he became a bishop

is not known. He seems, however, to have had
nothing to do with the episcopate at Kildare,

though hemay have been a friend of St. Brigida's

(Feb. 1). He died at Begery in the year 503

\Ann. Tig. ap. O'Conor, Rer. Hib. Script. IL 127),

or perhaps with greater probability in A.D. 500
(O'Conor, ib. ii. 127, n. •), which is the date

given by the Four Masters, at the fabulous age

of 303, as stated in the Irish Annals, or 350, as

given in the Annales Carnbrenses (Mon. Hist.

Brit. 830). His memory was deeply revered in

Leinster, and a curious story is told (Joum.
Kilken. ArcJiaeol. Assoc, iv. 90, new ser.) of a

wooden image which was long preserved in

Begery for worship and for taking oaths, and was
called St. Iberian. Among the wonders attributed

to him is that of driving the rats from the

district of Femegina in Leinster, as related by
Giraldus Cambrensis ( Top. Hib. Dist. ii. c. 32).

(Lanigan, Eccl. Hist. Ir. i. 41, § 13 et al.

;

Ussher, Brit. Eccl. Ant. c. 16, Wks. vi. 335,

347, 348, 429, 430 J O'Curry, Lect. Man. Irish,

iii. 45, conf. ii&. ii. 364, 365 ; Moroe, Hist. Ir. i.

234, 250 ; O'Conor, Ber. Hib. Script. Proleg. ii.

12, and vol. iv. 9, 125, 126. For his remains at

Begeiy and St. Iberius parish, bar. Forth, co.

Wexford, see Proc. Ir. Acad. viii. 61 ; Joum.
Eilken. Archaed. Soc. new ser. iv. 61, 68, 90, v.

143 ; Haddan and Stnbbs, Counc. 6[C. i. 7 n.

,

and see Joyce, Ir. Names of Places, 2 ser. 2, 392,

upon the name Begery.) [J. G.]

ICARTUS, officer of state, by whom, along

with Olympius governor of Cappadocia, Theo-

dosius sent his second invitation to St. Gregory

Nazianzen to the council of Constantinople, A.D.

382. (Greg. Naz. Epp. 130, 131.) [J. G.]

ICEilAA (HnCEUA), the widow of a prefect,

and the friend of St. Theodosius, abbat in Pales-

tine. Some account of her is given by Cyrillus of

Scythopolis ( Vita S. Theodosii Coenobiarihae), and

special attention is drawn by Leo Allatios (Z>e

Method. Scrip. Dial. 85, 86) to the use of lighted

candles as part of the ceremonial of the Feast of

Purification at her monastery between Jerusalem

and Bethlehem in the middle of the 5th century.

(BoUand.^cta SS. 11 Jan. i. 686.) [J. G.]

ICELIUM, the daughter of Basil's friend,

Magninianus (probably to be distinguished from

the count of that name). She brought letters

from her father, for which Basil thanks him.

(BaaiL Ep. 325 [381].) [Ii- V.]

ICHTBROCHT, an IrisOi form of Eobebt

(Reeves, S. Adamnan, p. 7.) [J. Q.]

ICONIUS, bishop of Gortyna in Crete,

present at the third general council at Ephesus,

A.D. 431. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, u. 258 ; Mansi,

iv. 1213.) [J. de S.]
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ICONIUS, bishop. [HicoNius.]

ICONOCLASTAE {elKovoK\d(TTat, evp-oXe

ovres, xpto-Ttavo/caT'^yopof, Johan. Damasc., and

,

Nicephorus ; elKovofidxoi, xpiffrofi-ixoh Theod.

Stud , Hagiocaustae). In the Dictionary of

Christian Antiquities, under the head ot

Images, there will be found an exhaustive state^

ment (1) of the position taken up by the church

of the first three centuries upon the question ot
^ ^^

images; and (2) of their gradual introduction ^^ .^ ^^^ ^^^^^^ authority (Niceph. Antirrhet

into the Christian church. To the hi^ory of
^ ^ .^ p.^^^^ ^^^_ ^i^^j^. t. i. p. 383). "Sine*

images and their religious use as th-ere stated | ,^_. —:ii„„ +„ ^^ n^.r^nc^rx^\r\v an imaEr(

we have nothing to add. Our task will be to

treat of them so far as they have been m any

degree a subject of controversy during the farst

eight centuries. We shall therefore, as far as

possible, avoid the ground already covered by

that article, simply discussing the iconoclastic

controversy in its rise, its development, its hnal

issue, noting, as we pass, the circumstances and

tendencies—political, religious, and philosophi-

cal—which so completely altered the church s

standpoint on this question.

We may divide the history of the controversy

thus : (1) from the apostles to the time of Leo

the Isaurian, a.d. 717 ; (2) from Leo the Isaunan

to the Hnal triumph of the image worshippers in

A.D. 842.
. ^^.

During the first three centuries this contro-

versy can scarcely be said to have arisen. No

more conclusive proof of this can be given than

a comparison, which can be very easily made,

between the apologies addressed to Jews or

Gentiles by Clement of Alexandria, by Ongen,

by Justin, or Minucius Felix, with those addressed

to the same classes some four or five hundred

years later by Leontius of Cyprus, A.D. 600, or

John of Damascus, A.D. 730. In the former case,

the Christian writers glory in their rejection of

images. In the latter, they are perpetually on

the defence against the assaults of Jews and

Saracens on this special point. Dr. Pusey has,

however, examined the alleged proofs of image

worship in the early church with great learning

and minuteness in a note to cap. xvi. of the

Apolog. of TertuUian in the Oxford Library of

the Fathers, and has shewn conclusively that

it had no existence therein. (Cf. Rorm Sotter.

t. ii. by Brownlow and Northcote for what can

be said on the other side.)

In the beginning of the 4th century we

find this question making its first appearance

within the bounds of the church as an internal

controversy. At the council of Elvira, in 305 or

306, according to Hefele, we discover the first

trace of it in the 36th canon, " Placuit picturas

in ecclesia esse non debere, ne quod colitur et

adoratur in parietibus depingatur." We must

conclude then that, in Spain at least, some of

the new converts, many of whom may have been

wealthy, as the 40th canon implies," were intro-

ducing pictures into the churches.

The next trace of this controversy which we

discover is in the celebrated correspondence

between Eusebius and Constantia, widow of the

emperor Licinius, sister of Constantine the Great

and an Arian. This lady, probably between 323

• This canon forbids landlords, when receiving their

rents, accepting anything in payment which had been

ollered in sacrifice to the gods under paia of five years'

excomuLunicatioo.
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and 327, wrote to Eusebius asking for an image

or picture of our Saviour. To this request he

replied in a letter which, however its arguments

may be regarded, is conclusive as to the practice

of the church of the Nicene age. As this letter

formed the ground round which, during the

controversies of the 8th and 9th ages, and

specially at the councils of 754 and 787, many a

hard-fought battle raged, we give the essential

portions of it, as it is found in the completest
*^ . ., , i_ .L -..i.1—:t„ /xTj^nr^v. Antirrhet.

' Since

you have written to me concerning an image

of Christ, what kind of image then do you se^ ?

Whether is it of that true nature which m His

substance bears His character (xapaKTijpa), or

of that form of a sei-vant which He assumed

for us? Since, then, He is composed of a

double form, I do not think thou art solicitous

about that form of God concerning which we

were once taught by Him that no one knows

the Father save the Son, and no one knows

the Son save the Father who begot Him.

Thou askest then, unless I am deceived, for

an image of the form of a servile body which

He assumed for us. But we learn that it has

been mixed with the glory of the Deity, and

that its mortal part has been swallowed up ot

life. Nor can we conceive what He is like now,

after His return to heaven, since when God s

Word was among men, granting a vision ot His

kingdom as a kind of foretaste and pledge. He

transfigured the form of a slave and shewed it

superior to human nature, when His countenance

shone as the sun and His clothing as light. Who

therefore can paint in dead colours the splendour

of such glory and majesty as His disciples could

not look upon? If, therefore. His form in the

flesh could obtain such power from God dwelling

in it, what must it have been when, mortality

being discarded, it has changed the form of a

slave into the glory of God ? Now His body nas

been transfigured, and has become immortal and

incorruptible, and has been transferred into the

light inefi'able, most suitable to God the Word.

How, therefore, will any one attempt the im-

possible? How delineate the image of that

admirable and incomprehensible (iXTjirros) form,

if we may call that divine and intellectual

(voep6s') nature a form ? unless indeed we shall

act like heathen paintei-s, delineating things in

no way like their archetypes. If you desire,

again, an image of the servile body before it was

changed into God, dost thou not remember God s

command, 'Thou shalt not make to thyself the

likeness of anything in heaven above, &c.?

Dost thou not know that such things are^speci-

ally forbidden by the universal church? He

then proceeds to mention two facts which lUus-

trate the church's decided opposition to images

in any shape : (1) that he once met a girl bearing

about two paintings, which she said were St.

Paul and the Saviour, which he took from her,

"since," said he, "I do not think such things

should be let loose among the vulgar, lest we

seem to turn our God into an image. For 1 hear

Paul teaching that we all should no longer cling

to carnal things; and if we have known Christ

according to the flesh, yet now henceforth know

we Him no more." (2) He tells the empress

that the heretics have images of Simon Magus

and of Manes, which they worship, and then
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adds, " May such things be far from us, that we,

as pure in heart, may truly deserve to see God."

Such is the substantial argument of the letter

to which the patriarch Nicephorus, A.D. 800, in

the work discovered by cardinal Pitra, devotes

a lengthened reply, seizing with great skill upon
the many vantage points which the letter

atfords, as Eusebius again and again expresses

himself with the theological inaccuracy which
characterises so many of the ante-Nicene fathers.

Here we may just note that Eusebius in this

letter suggested the line of thought which the

Iconoclasts adopted and worked out ; nay, even

the very language they used when he spoke of

'

the glorified humanity of the Saviour as changed
into God, and therefore " incomprehensible,"
" unbounded," " uncircumscribed," " Jl\Tj7rTos,"

and incapable of delineation in a limited and
circumscribed figure. In opposition to this, as

they said, Monophysite view, the image worship-
pers contended for the reality and limitation of

His glorified body and the consequent possibility

of its delineation, which, of course, apparently

placed them on the side of Catholic orthodoxy as

against heresy. This much we say by anticipation

that the reader may see the important bearing
of this document upon the entire controversy.

As to the practice and belief of the church at

that period, this letter, in union with the decree

of Elvira, is decisive, and shews that though
some attempts had been made to innovate upon
the ancient rule, no church sanction could as

yet be pleaded for such action. Two other docu-
ments have come to light of late years which
establish the same conclusion though from
opposite points of view, viz., the works of
Macarius Magnes, a writer of the 3rd or 4th
century, published at Paris in 1877, and the
Antirrhet. of Nicephorus, by Card. Petra in his

Sokstn. SpicUeg. t. i. The arguments of Macarius
Magnes were pressed by the Iconoclasts at the
time of the second Nicene council and were
answered by Nicephorus [Macarius Magnes].
During the rest of the 4th century we discover
no further trace of this question as a contro-
versy, though the use of painting was gradually
introduced more and more, as we learn, for

instance, from the oration of Gregory of Nvssa
upon the martyr Theodore (Migne, Pair. Graec.
xlvi. 738), where we are told that the scenes of
martyrdom were depicted upon the wall of the
church, but with express mention that it was
for instruction, not for reverence or worship.
The case of Paulinus at Nola, discussed in the
DlCT. OF Antiq. (/. c), shews the same tendency
in the West, while the celebrated destruction of
the painted curtain at Bethlehem by St. Epipha-
nins proves that the introduction of paintings
in any shape was distasteful to very many. This
is the first instance of Iconoclasm in the history
of the Christian church, one which afforded much
trouble to John of Damascus, and of which he
could only dispose by declaring, in his first

oration, the story to be a forgery. The circum-
stances are related in Epiphanius's own letter to
John of Jerusalem (Hieron. Epist. li. in Migne,
Pair. Lot. xxii. 517-527). This letter proves
that Epiphanius held the strictest view, and
regarded any use of pictures in the church as
wrong. It is abundantly evident, however, that
the laxer view was widely spread by the year 400.
1 et that 00 reverence or adoration of any kind

was paid to such pictures between 400 and 420,
is shewn by two pieces of evidence both of a
negative and yet most convincing character.

(1) Vigilantius seems to have been a verv keen
censor of the errors of his time. He condemns
and ridicules relic worship, invocation of saints

and martyrs, use of lights, masses at the graves
of the martyrs, and monasticism. Yet he never
once hints at image worship as an existing evil.

(2) St. Augustine, in commenting upon Psalm
cxiii. 5, and in Up. 102, ad Deograt., speaks
of the special danger connected with images, re-

futing the argument of the pagans, who, taught
by the Neoplatonic philosophy, anticipated the
favourite defence of image worship put forth by
the second Nicene council. St. Augustine would
not sanction any relative worship which says
"nee simulacrum, nee daemonium colo, sed

efSgiem corporalem ejus rei signum intueor,

quam colere debeo." He expressly mentions and
repudiates the distinction between Aarpeta and
TTpoffKvvriffis as applied to images ** (Migne, Pair.
Lat. tom. xxxvii. 1483 ; cf. also Hagenbach,
Kirchengeschichte des Mittelalt. n. 42, and Neander,
H. E. iii. 407-418, where are given other testi-

monies against the practice drawn fromjAsterius,

Amphilochiu5, and other writers of the 4th cen-

tury). The introduction into churches of

mosaics and paintings of all kinds became uni-

versal during the 5th century. The Holy
Ghost was commonly represented as a golden
dove, placed over the altar and over the font

(Amphiloch. Vita S. Basil, c vi. ; Ambros. Lib.

de iis qui Myst. Usit. c. iii. ; Du Cange, s. v.

Columba; Fleury, JST. ^. lib. xxi. c. 18). The
Nestorian controversy also gave a great impetus
to the introduction of pictures of the Blessed

Virgin and the Holy Child Jesus ; while, again,

the Eutychian discussions, by empnasising the

real and continuous existence of His gloiified

humanity, intensified the tendency to honour
Christ's image, which, as many believed, testified

to this truth. Two other circumstances accele-

rated during this century the aesthetic movement
within the church. (1) The patronage of the

imperial family and of the wealthy classes who
followed their example. By them magnificent

churches were built, into whose decoration the

most expensive paintings were introduced without

remonstrance. Kugler (^Handbook of Painting,

pp. 25-28) mentions mosaics of the 5th century

as still existing in the cathedral at Ravenna, and

a full-length picture of Christ in the monu-
mental chapel of the empress Galla Placidia in

the same place. (2) The desire to make the

transition from heathenism to Christianity as

easy as possible, by Christianising every custom

which possibly could be adopted.

The development of image worship from this

point was very rapid, as is minutely traced in

the DiCT. OF Antiq. (Art. Cross; Crucifix;

IXAQES), till the church, in its Eastern division

especially, was wholly devoted to the practice.

Yet we are not to imagine that a change so

complete and so striking took place without

» The distinction thus «(Jected by St AugosUne waa

adopted by Leontias of Cyprus and aU later writers in

defence of image worship. In fact we find a direct con-

tradiction of St. Augustine's words in the first letter ct

pope Gregory IL to Leo the Isaurian (Maaai, kzU. !>.

»i9 sqq.).
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occasional protests, even in the 5th and 6th

centuries. Such protests from time to time were

made ; but unfortunately the history of them

must always be derived from opponents. We
possess, however, indirect evidence of high value

on this point. Montanists, Novatians, Nesto-

rians, Eutychians, all of whom broke with the

church before 452, preserved in their consti-

tution and doctrine clear proof that image-

worship was not then an authoritative church-

pfactice (DiCT. OF Ant. Vol. I. p. 820). [NoVA-

TIANISM.] To this day the Nestorians have no

images in their churches, and the Monophysites

have, from the first, been opposed to the use ofany

images save that of the cross. Thus we find at

the end of the 5th century, or beginning of the

6th, Xenaias, or Philoxenus, the Monophysite

bishop of Hierapolis, taught that the angels

were incorporeal ; he would not allow them to

be represented with human bodies ; he held that

Christ was dishonoured by pictorial representa-

tions of His body ; that the only worship

acceptable to Him was purely spiritual, and that

it was a childish thing to represent the Holy

Ghost under the form of a dove. He therefore

destroyed the images of angels and hid those of

Jesus Christ (Fleury, H. E. I. xxx. s. 18). A
little later (a.d. 518) the clergy of Antioch

complained of their patriarch Severus, who was

also a Monophysite, to the patriarch John of

Constantinople and his synod, charging him with

heatlien and magical practices, and also with

melting down the doves of silver and gold usually

suspended over the altars and fonts, saying that

they ought not to represent the Holy Spirit in

such a manner (Fleury, H. E. 1. xxxi. s. 39 ; Du
Pin, on council of C. P., a.d. 536, in H. E. t. i.

p. 701, Dub. ed. 1723). In Mansi, t. xiii. p. 318,

we have formal testimony to this opposition of

the early Monophysites to image-worship from
Epiphanius, the authorised advocate of images
at the second Nicene council. In the West
again we find Serenus bishop of Marseilles

demolishing the images and casting them out of

the churches in the beginning of the 7th century.

The letters of Gregory the Great to Serenus, an
accurate analysis of which will be found in

Fleury (^H. E. lib. xxxvi. 9 and 35), Neander
(v. 275), and the article on images in DiCT. OF
Antiq. shew clearly that the church-teachers in

the West held very moderate views on this ques-

tion. Gregory praises Serenus for his zeal against

image worship, but thinks pictures in churches
useful for those who cannot read. From outside

the church the Jews and Saracens kept up,

during the 7th century, incessant reproaches

against this practice. The Apology of Leontius

of Cyprus (A.D. 600), directed against the Jews,

shews us the arguments by which image-worship

was defended. It will, perhaps, save time to

remark that this work of Leontius seems to

have been the storehouse whence all later advo-

cates of images derived their weapons, as his

arguments are identical with those used by
Bede (a.d. 710) in his work Be Tempi. Salom.

c. xix., in 0pp. t. 8, p. 40, ed. Colon. 1688 ; by
Gregory II. in his letters to Leo the Isaurian ; by
Joan. Damasc. in his orations for images (730),
and by the 2nd Nicene council. Leontius argued
that the Mosaic law was not directed uncon-
ditionally against all devotional use of images,

but onljr against the idolatrous use of them,
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since the temple and tabernacle both had their
images, as the cherubim, the brazen oxen, &c.
He argues that in the Old Testament the cere-

mony of prostration sometimes occurs as a mark
of respect even to men, and therefore could not
by any means imply the notion of idolatry. He
refers to the cures said to have been wrought by
means of images. Summing up all, he says,
" The images are not our gods, but they are the
images of Christ and His saints, which exist and
are venerated in remembrance and in honour of
these, and as ornaments of the churches."

We have already noted some circumstances

which aided the progress of image-worship, but
it might fairly be asked. Were these sufficient to

work such a radical change ? We certainly think

not, Christianity resisted the might of Rome
for three centuries, and were there not some
deeper and subtler influences at work we do not

believe that she would have changed her position

when the Caesars treated her with smiles instead

of frowns. In our view the seeds of this change,

pregnant with such vast results, were sown in

the 3rd century by the philosophy of Origen and
the Alexandrian school. That philosophy was in

its essential principles, whether taught by Philo,

Ammonius Saccas, Clemens Alexandrinus, or

Origen, essentially the same. The limits of this

article necessarily forbid us to adduce the proofs

of this position, which will, however, be found in

abundance in Neander, ff. E. i. 29-48, 68-84, as

concerning heathen and Jewish Neo-Platonism,

and in a lengthened and able treatise on the

Christian Alexandrian school (t. ii. 224—266).

Its teachers, Christian and Pagan alike, were

all agreed in adopting the aristocratic prin-

ciples of the Platonic philosophy, which distin-

guishes between the position of the multitude,

whose views of religion are gross and carnal, and

that of spiritual men who rise above the sen-

suous and soar upwards to the supreme original

essence. With this view they all connected a

method of allegorising or of symbolical inter-

pretation, whereby it was possible to spiritualise

and appropriate every part of existing religious

systems, teaching that they were useful for the

gross multitude who could rise no higher, while

the spiritual man used them as types and sym-
bols of eternal realities. This philosophy, aij

taught by Origen, though its author lived and

died under suspicion, powerfully affected the

whole Christian world, and influenced, like all

great spiritual movements, even those who
were most fiercely opposed to it. Through
Gregory Thaumaturgus in the 3rd cejptury,

through Pamphilus, Eusebius, Basil, Gregory of

Nyssa, Gregory of Nazianzus in the 4th, the

teaching of the Alexandrian school permeated

the whole church ; and as it had taught Die

Chrysostom under Trajan, Porphyry, Hierocles,

Theotecnus, Julian, Hypatia, and the rest of the

Neo-Platonic school to spiritualise the cultus

of heathen idols, so it prepared the ground for

the sai^efview of Christian art. The influence of

Origen became at last triumphant in the 6th cen-

tury through the pretended works of Dionysius

the Areopagite, which, by their higher mysti-

cism^^ intensified the movement towards image

worship. " Precisely as, in earlier times, Platon-

ism had attached itself to the pagan cultus, and

to the hierarchical system of paganism, out of

which combination arose a Mystico-theurgioi
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system of religion, so we find a theurgical system I

or mystical symbolism of this sort, formed out

of a miitnre of Christianity and Platonism,

completely elaborated in the writings forged

under the name of Dionysins the Areopagite

"

(Neander, iii. 497 ; cf. Westcott on Dionysins

Arcopag. in Contemporary Beview, May 1867,

sec. viii.). In accordance with this view of

Origen's influence upon the church, we find that

John of Damascus, the fathers of the second

Nicene council, and Nicephorus the Patriarch

appeal for support more frequently to the

writings of the followers of Origen, to Basil,

the Gregories, and Dionysins than to those of

any others (Ueberweg, Hist, of Philosophy, ed.

Porter, p. 325, chap, on Patristic Philosophy

after Council of Nice).

Another influence which helped to change

the position of the Church was the adoration of

relics and invocation of saints, both of which
practices were sternly suppressed by Constantine

Copronymns as the logical antecedents of image
worship. Porphyry witnesses to the belief in

the power of relics during the 3rd century, as

he ascribes to the tricks of devils the miracles

asserted to be worked by them (Hieron. Cont.

Vigilant.) ; and, as to the 4th century, that same
treatise of St. Jerome, and St. Chrysostom's

Orat. in Mart. (Migne, Pat. Graec. t. 1. pp. 661-
666) shew to what an extravagant length the

cultus of relics had then proceeded (cf. story of

Gebtasius), while as to the invocation of saints

the series of stories told by St. Augustine (de

Civ. Dei, lib. xxii.) concerning miracles worked
by prayer to them, sufficiently prove how firmly

established the practice was at that time (Fl-

DESncs). For men who adored the relics of the
saints, and invoked the saints themselves, the

transition to the adoration of the pictures of

the men thus invoked would not be very diffi-

cult, since the principle involved—viz. whether
worship should be paid to aught save God—had
been already conceded (Hagenbach, Hist, of
Doctr. ii. 73, ed. Clark ; Basnage, Hist. cTJEglise,

liv. xviii.-xiiii.).

2nd Period—from Leo the Isanrian to the
triumph of image-worship, A.D. 842. " At the
head of the controversies by which the decline

and fall of the Roman empire were materially
affected we may justly rank the worship
of images, so fiercely disputed in the 8th and
9th centuries, since a question of popular
superstition produced the revolt of Italy, the
temporal power of the popes, and the resto-

ration of the Roman empire in the East." Such
is the way in which Gibbon, in his forty-ninth
chapter, introduces the history of this question.

He clearly perceived its important political and
religious effects, but did not see how directly this

controversy resulted from the " mysterious con-
troversies concerning the Trinity and the Incar-
nation," ofwhose progress he had already treated.

Even Neander fails fully to grasp the connexion
between the Eutychian, Monophysite, and
Monothelite controversies and the iconoclastic

movement. He seems to consider this latter an
isolated phenomenon, dependent for its existence
upon the iron will of the Isaurian dynasty, and
not springing from any pre-existing spiritual
forces. And yet it b impossible to believe that
a struggle so fierce, touching men's most sacred
feelings, and lasting for a century and a half,
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could have been maintained by any race of

sovereigns unless they found spiritual as well as

material support in a considerable section of the

people. Such support, we believe, the Isaurian

dynasty did find, as the iconoclastic movement
was the natural outcome of the Monophysite
view of Christ's person. We may, in fact, sum
up the matter thus. Hitherto we have been
tracing a superstitious movement, whose roots

extend backwards even as far as Philo, and
before the Christian era. Now we have to

trace a counter-movement, whose foundations

were laid in the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451,
at least two hundred and fifty years before its

triumph. The Monophysite jwrty had always
a powerful following in the East. We have
already noticed the opposition to image-worship
manifested by Xenaias and Severus, two bishops
of that party between 480 and 520. We have not
mentioned, however, that they both flourished

under an emperor Anastasius, 492—518, who him-
self held Monophysite and even Manichaean views
(Le Beau, /. c.) [JIazdak]. From time to time we
find other emperors upholding the same system,
or the kindred Monothelitism, for though treated
as a distinct heresy, this last was only a develop-
ment of the older Monopbysitism—Monothelitism
having arisen from the attempts of the emperor
Heraclius to unite the Monophysites of Armenia
to the Greek church, in pursuance of which he
held a conference at Hierapolis with Athanasins,
the catholicus of Armenia in 629, wherein he
devised a formula which satisfied the Monophy-
sites, and gave birth to the Monothelite heresy
(ilosheim, H. E. cent. vii. p. ii. c v. ; Neander,
H. E. V. 242). [MoxoPHYsrrisM ; Heracuts.]
This system was supported by Heraclius him-
self and his grandson Constans H. during the
first seventy years of the 7th century ; and
though condemned at the sixth general council
of Constantinople, a.d. 680, yet found a vigorous
patron in the Armenian Philip, almost the imme-
diate predecessor cf Leo the Isaurian, and whe
was even, if we may trust cardinal Pitra (^Spi-

cil. Soiesm. t. i. p. 338, note), an iconoclast before
Leo. Nicephoms, in his work De Eeb/us post
Maurit. under the year 712, and Theophanes in
his Chronographia, both testify that Philip was sup-
ported in his Monothelite views by John patriarch
of Constantinople, Germanus metropolitan of
Cyzicus, afterwards patriarch of Constantinople,
and very many priests and senators. Again,
outside the immediate bounds of the Greek
church, the Monophysite party was very strong.

The Armenian church was so devoted to this

view as to date its era from the national council

of Tiben or Tiven, at which the decrees of
Chalcedon were formally rejected [Armexiancs]
(cf. The People of Turkey, ed. Poole, Lend.

1878, t, ii. pp. 323, 325), while the entire

Egyptian church and a considerable portion of
the Syrian held the same doctrine. Now the
essential principle of this heresy, whether we
view it as Eutychianism, Monopbysitism, or
Monothelitism, is this—that in Christ's perw»i
His human nature, or perhaps more strictly His
human body, has been absorbed into—swallowed
up, we might almost say—^in the divine (the
very word " demersum " is used in Combefis,
Hist. Monoth, p. 362, with reference to our
Lord's flesh : cf. Mai, Script. Vet. vi. 422 ; and
Acta Condi. Choked. Actio L in Mansi, ri 649)^
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and thus sharing in the attributes of the divine

nature, is free from the conditions of space and

time, incomprehensible, unlimited, and therefore

incapable of delineation."^ Such then was the state

of parties in Greek Christianity, and such the

tone of mind in a large section thereof at the

accession of Leo the Isaurian, A.D. 716. The

policy of this emperor will be detailed in the

article under his name, and it will be sufficient

here to state that his famous edict against images

was issued in 726, in which year likewise was
destroyed the great statue of Christ at Con-

stantinople. In 731 a synodal excommunication

of the Iconoclasts under Pope Gregory III., to

which Leo replied by measures of war, virtually

severed the Papacy and Italy from the throne of

Constantinople.

The earlier years of Constantine Copronymus,

who succeeded Leo in 741, were very troubled

ones. His brother-in-law Artabasdus, who
headed the revolt against him, proclaimed himself

protector of the image-worshippers. After the

conquest of Constantinople, Nov. 2, 743, and

the execution of the usurper, Constantine

seems to have spent nine years consolidating

his power and feeling his way before he re-

sumed the attack on images, whose supporters

had proved themselves so powerful. In 752
he held throughout the East silentia, or pro-

vincial synods of clergy and laity combined, to

prepare the minds of the people for his intended

legislation. Constantine then summoned a general

council by his own authority in 754, at which
three hundred and thirty-eight bishops attended

under the presidency of the aged Theodosius

archbishop of Ephesus, the theological adviser of

Leo thirty years before. The acts of this council

are only known to us by the abstract preserved

for us in the sixth action of the second Nicene
council, in Mansi, xiii. 207, where their reci-

tation and refutation occupy more than one

hundred and sixty pages. Their argument
against image-worship is briefly as follows, and is

evidently based on the letter of Eusebius, already

quoted, and upon the principles of Monophysitism.

They consider the question uuder two heads :

—

(1) As regards images of Christ. (2) As regards

images of the saints. With respect to images of

Christ, they hold such to be unlawful on several

grounds. Since the Incarnation the human
nature of Christ has been deified. It therefore

partakes of the properties of Deity. His human
nature is therefore incomprehensible (a/coToAijir-

Tos) and uncircumscribed (^aireplypa<l>os), and
therefore cannot be depicted within the bounds
of a circumscribed figure. If it be pleaded, how-
ever, that the flesh of Christ alone is painted, as

not being divine, there is a division of the sub-

stance, and consequently Nestorianism. If it be

pleaded that the deified humanity is painted, but
not so far forth as Christ is by nature God,

" While some modem historians have missed the con-

nexion between Eutychlan and Monothelite views, Com-
befls, iu his Hist. Jfonothel. Disp. 1, p. 6, has exactly

noted it. He has, in the same work, shewn the intimate

connexion between the Monothelite view of Christ's

person and iconoclasm, pp. 262-268, where he reprints

an anonymous tract, De Haerese Jacobitarum Chatzit-

zariorum. Compare in the same volume, another treatise

by a certain Isaac Catholic, Jni-'eci. in Armenios, 323-326,

362, 410.
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then this is adding a fourth person to the
Trinity. Further, Christ has left us in the
eucharist the only lawful image of Himself when
He said, " This is my body," &c. Again (2), as
regards the images of the saints, they took
different ground. Here the union of the divine
and human natures did not confuse the question,
as in our Lord's case. Why should not circum-
scribed images be made of persons whose natures
were undoubtedly limited and conditioned ? They,
therefore, distinguished the position of Christi-
anity as standing between, and apart from,
Judaism and heathenism. It rejected on the
one hand the bloody sacrifices of the Jewish
law. It rejected on the other the idols of
heathenism. Here, however, they took up the
position of a fanatical opposition to all art.
The heathen, not having the hope of a resur-
rection, strove to represent things as present
which were absent, and thus deceived them-
selves by the "abominable art of painting."
The saints are now at rest with God ; it is there-
fore unlawful to represent them by a dead and
hateful art discovered by pagans. They then pro-
ceed to quote authorities from the Fathers, and
to prohibit the use, or possession even, of images,
either in public or private, with a salutary pro-
vision added guarding against the indiscriminate
destruction of rich buildings or shrines under
pretence of iconoclastic zeal. They therefore
decreed that no alteration was to be made in
existing churches without the special permission
of the patriarch and emperor. The second
council of Nicaea, by the mouth of their advocate,
and Nicephorus, the ablest writer on that side, in
his Antirrhet., as published by cardinal Pitra in
his Spicileg. Solesm. t. i. p. 338, make the follow-
ing reply to this argument, which we give
here, though anticipating the order of time. The
iconoclasts had staked their all upon their special

view of Christ's person. Their opponents therefore
bent all their efforts to prove the circumscription
of Christ's human nature, a conclusion which
indeed necessarily results from the decrees of

Chalcedon on this subject. Epiphanius, the
advocate of ^the council, argues thus. " Christ
was circumscribed according to His humanity
both before and after His resurrection," quoting
John xi. 15, and Acts i. 11. It is manifest, there-

fore, that so far as He is God, and the Word of
God, He is invisible, uncircumscribed, and incom-
prehensible (a.6paTos, wireplypairTos, aKordKriir-

Tos), and in every place. So far as He is man He
is visible and circumscribed, and therefore may
be depicted within a limited and circumscribed
figure (Mansi, xiii. 339). By far the ablest

defence of the popular practice was that put
forward by Nicephorus. At the meeting of the
Nicene council he was nearly thirty years ofage,
and occupied the position of secretary to the
imperial commissioners, John and Petronius, in

which capacity he officially attended its sittings.

After its dissolution he retired to a monastery,
where he spent his time till A.D. 806 in study and
writing. In his Antirrhet. (Pitrn, Spicileg. Solesm.

t. i.) he deals with the arguments and quotations

of the council of 754. Taking up this argument
about the limitation of Christ's glorified human
nature, he strove to identify the cause of the

image-worshippers with that of Catholic ortho-

doxy, and thus ensured the final defeat of their

opponents, who had chosen a line of defence
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which seemed heretical. On page 338 he

shews that the Fathers all testify that " Christ

was perfect in His divine and human natures.

They openly proclaim that the distinctions and

properties of each nature met in one person,

without change or confusion ; so that neither

was Deity changed into the nature of flesh, nor

the substance of flesh into Deity. Whence it

results that He is circumscribed according to the

flesh, uncircumscribed according to the spirit."

The iconoclasts, having taken up their ground,

were forced by him to work out their premises to

their logical conclusions. He shews their views to

be essentially docetic. He calls them phantastici,

as they seem to have adopted the idea, which,

indeed, was necessarily involved in the Mono-
physite conception, that all the bodily actions of

our Lord after His resurrection were not real, but

phantastic. Cardinal Pitra (/. c.) regards their

controversial defeat by Kicephoms as so complete

that he describes them in a note as convicted

of being men " qui humanitatem violarent

ac divinam discerperent Verbi personam " (cf.

Neander, H. E. v. 300, ed. Bohn, where the

arguments of the two parties are ably con-

trasted). We have been led thus to unite the

history of the two councils as the story or

arguments of the one cannot be understood apart

from the other. "We cannow make our narrative of

the facts more concise. The council of 754 decreed

the suspension of any clergymen who were pos-

sessed of an image, and the excommunication and

punishment by the civil power of any laymen
who offended thus. This enactment was not

suffered to be i dead letter. The emperor first

strengthened his military position by a large

immigration of fierce iconoclasts, Paulicians,

Uanichaeans, and Monophysites, from Ger-

manicia, Doliche, Melitene, and other towns on

the borders of Armenia (Finlay, ii. 55 ; Eenan,

Hist, des Langves Semitiq. p. 281 ; Schmidt,

Hist, des Albigeois. Some attribute to this immi-
gration the origin of the Albigenses). He then

began and maintained till the end of his reign a
most vigorous persecution, which was principally

directed against the monks, the most ardent

champions of image-worship. Those desirous of

investigating more minutely the history of this

period should consult the works of the new
BolUndists {Acta SS. Oct. 8, p. 131, published

A.D. 1853), where in relating the martyrdom of

St, Andrew of Crete, they discuss the chronology

and events of Constantine's reign.* He also

* The iconoclasts of Constantine's time are charged

with various enormities by their enemies, but it is hard

to say with what exact amount of truth. A certain

bishop was accused before the council of 754 of having
trodden under foot a sacramental cup because it was
ornamented with figures of Christ and the Virgin Mary.
The bishop was pardoned by the assembly on the score

of his leal for God's honour, while his accusers were ex-

commonicated as defenders of Idols. They are again ac-

cused of destroying service books with images eograved
oa them. Leo bishop of Nlcaea remarked at the second
eouncil of Nice that in the city where he resided above
three hundred books had been burned on account of

images. While hating the use of images, which reverence

And piety dictated, they are said to have delighted in

opposite oonrses. Thry painted out the ima«;es of Christ

and the saints in the churches, substituting instead scenes

of revelry, of beasts, flowers, and from the chase, while
the monasteries were turned into inns and taverns, and
ttiemonks compelled to many, and even to dance poblidjr

entered (a.D. 757) into negotiations with Pepin
king of France, with the double object of re-

gaining possession of the esarchate of Ravenna,
and engaging him in an opposition to images.
With the embassy in 757 he sent presents,

among which was an organ, which was the first

seen in Western Europe (Hefele, Councils, t. iv.

§ 338, ed. Paris). Constantine died Sept. 14, 775,
and was succeeded by his son, Leo IV., a prince
of a gentle and moderate disposition, who pursued
the policy which had become traditional in the
Isaurian line, but who does not seem to have
engaged in any active persecution. However,
the seeds of reaction had been already sown.
During the lifetime of Copronymus image-wor-
ship had found favour among the female mem-
bers of the imperial household. His wife Irene,

and his daughter Arethusa, were devoted to this

practice. Severe towards his subjects who
transgressed, he permitted his third wife to
protect a nun who was a devoted worshipper
of images, and to whom the education of this

daughter was entrusted. Leo IV. died Sept. 8,

780, when Ibese his wife was proclaimed regent
during the minority of her son Constantine VI,
Under her name will be noticed the reactionary

steps which issued in the Nicene Synod of 787.
The pith of this council's work was contained in

the seventh actio, where it was decreed that
" the holy and venerable images may be exposed
to sight, as well as the cross, both those which
are made in colours, or any other kind whatso-
ever. That they may be placed in churches, set

upon sacred vessels, upon sacerdotal vestments
in houses and highways. That these images
may receive kisses and reverence (ktr-KOLanhv koL

rifitfTiK^v itfiOffKvinijffiy), but may not be adored

with the true adoration due to God alone (riyy

oKTjBiyilv XaTpdccv)." By the decrees and de-

liberations of this assembly, followed by the

writings of Nicephorus and Theodorus Studita,

iconoclasm received a blow from which it never

fully recovered. Other circtimstances also tended

to ensure the triumph of the opposite view,

especially the practical extinction of the Isaurian

dynasty, on whose determination and iron will

the movement had depended for its principal

support. Constantine VI., however willing he
might have been to follow the traditional policy

of his house, was mentally unfitted for doing so

by the education his mother had given him, and
physically incapacitated by the same mother.

in the circus locked in the embrace ofwomen of ill-fame.

The author of St. Stephen's Life, for iDstance, in the

AncUecta Grtuca, t. L 446, 454, published by the Maor-
inians, thus describes the alterations made by C<jnstantine

in a chun^ of the Virgin Mary at Constantinople ; 'Oaw-

poifniXjijeiov Kcu bpytovKOVtiov tt)i> eicKAi)<ruu' (VOiifow-

As for Constantine himself, he is reported to have dis-

approved the practice of calling any one a saint, while

the iconoclasts in general seem to have anticipated the

Puritans in this direction. In the life of St Stepben

(I. c. p. 481) we are told that they avoided the phraae In

common use, ** we are going to this or that saint," via.

hU church; they preferred to say, "we are going to

Theodore, or to this or that martyr or apostle." AD
such accusations inde d must be taken cum grano salis^

as we only possess the accounts of their opponmis.

However, It is evident that a purely n«-gative movement
like theirs would be apt to produce irreverence smoog the

vulgar (cf. Neaoder, S. £. v. 289-^03, aad tbe MUhoritin

there ctted).
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when she deprived him of his sight, Aug. 19,

797.

The first twenty years of the 9th century

were very similar to the first twenty years of

the 8th, as far as the Eastern empire was con-

cerned. Sovereign succeeded sovereign in rapid

succession. During the reign of Nicephonis I.,

802-811, and of Michael I.,''812-13, the image-

worshippers remained supreme, though their

opponents were tolerated. In 813 Leo the

Armenian mounted the throne. Then again

iconoclasm triumphed for a time. He held a

council at Constantinople, A.D. 816, which re-

affirmed the decrees of the synod of 754, and

ordered images and pictures to be removed

from churches. (Bower, History of the Popes, iv.

189-196, ed. 1754, gives an accurate account of

this council and of Leo's action against images.)

The next two emperors, Michael XL (the Stam-

merer) and his son Theophilus, pursued the

same policy. By Theophilus iconoclasm was
supported with a very high hand, according to the

monkish writers, who duly tell us of all the per-

secutions raised by the iconoclasts, but never of

their own. The following instance, however,

shews that this emperor was sternly intolerant.

" In the year 832 an edict was issued, prohibiting

every display of picture-worship, and command-
ing that the word holy, usually placed in letters

of gold before the name of a saint, should be

erased. A celebrated painter of ecclesiastical

subjects named Lazarus was imprisoned and

scourged, but subsequently released from con-

finement at the intercession of Theodora"
(Finlay, ii. 148). Milman tells us in addition,

that as Lazarus " persisted in exercising his

forbidden skill, hot iron plates were placed on

his guilty hands. He took refug* in the church

of the Baptist, where, having recovered the use

of his hands, he painted, on the restoration of

images, the celebrated picture of our Saviour

over the gate Chalce," whose destruction in-

augurated the iconoclastic war (Lat. Christ.

lib. iv. c. viii.). The history of iconoclasm has a

remarkable uniformity. Another female comes

into power, another restoration of images. After

the death of Theophilus, his widow Theodora ad-

ministered the empire in the name of her son

Michael, aftei-wards called the Drunkard. She

had always been a worshipper of images, though

in secret. As soon, therefore, as she had ex-

torted from the clergy a sentence of absolution

for her dead husband, she proclaimed a solemn

festival for the restoration of images, since which

time, Feb. 19, 842, images painted on a flat

surface, as distinguished from statues, have

formed part of the recognised religious worship

of the Eastern world.

Tiie Controversy in the West.—Our narration

has already shewn that image-worship had

taken as firm root at Rome as in the East. It

was different among the Franks. Constantine

Copronymus opened negotiations with Pepin, and

endeavoured to gain him to his side. A synod

of the Frankish nation was therefore held at

Gentilly, A.D. 767, where this question was dis-

cussed, but with what result we know not.

Under Charles the Great matters were different.

He took a decided stand in opposition to the

iconoclasts on the one side, and to the pope and

the Nicene council on the other (Chaeles the
Gbeat ; Caholine Books). His successor, Lewis

the Pious, pursued the same pnoderate course.

No plainer proof can be required of this monarch's
hostility to the views of the pope and image-
worship in general than the decrees of the
council of Paris, A.D. 824 (Du Pin, II. E. cent. ix.

cap. i.), combined with the fact that he appointed
Claudius, the most violent Western iconoclast,

bishop of Turin. The same spirit prevailed

among the Franks throughout the 9th century,

as is manifest from one simple fact. In the

Chronicon of Ado archbishop of Vienne (Migne,
Pair, Lat. cxxiii. p. 128), the Nicene council

is expressly called a false synod on account of

its decrees in favour of image-worship.

Contemporary Literature.—In the 8th century
the works of Germanus, John of Damascus,
Nicephorus, Theodorus Studita, and the letters of

the popes in Mansi, t. xii. and xiii., set forth the

views of the image-worshippers. Perhaps the

works of the patriarch Nicephorus, as contained in

Migne's Patr. Graec. and Pitra's Spicileg. Solesm.

t. i. iv., and in Mai Spic. Horn. x. 152, afford

the best insight into the dogmatic position

of that party. In Combefis (^Orig. Constant.

Manipulus, pp. 159-190) will be found another

work on this subject ascribed to the same
person. It is the report of a disputation between
Nicephorus and the emperor Leo the Armenian,
in which the patriarch produces the same
arguments as in the other works to which we
have referred. A polemical tract, by John of

Oznum, primate of the Armenian church subse-

quent to 718, may also be consulted. His works
were published in 1834 by the Mechitarists of

S. Lazare, near Venice.*

On the iconoclastic side we have, practically,

no Eastern literature remaining, as their oppo-

nents destroyed it all. In the Hortus S. Cruds
of the Jesuit Gretser, we find indeed some of the

popular squibs of the day in a number of acrostics

by the iconoclasts and their opponents, composed

in honour of the cross, which both parties agreed

in reverencing. They were discovered in the

16th century by Fronto (cf. Theod. Studd. 0pp.
Migne, Patr. Graec. t. xcix. 438^0). The
iconoclastic literature of the West is much
richer. Not to mention the Caroline books,

we possess some remains of the works of

Claudius of Turin, and a treatise of Agobard
archbishop of Lyons, against images. On the

other side we have the writings of Jonas

bishop of Orleans, and the deacon Dangal of

Paris. Wal. Strabo, a monk of Fulda, in his

work Be Divinis Officiis, takes a middle view, but

still one decidedly opposed to that of the Greeks.

The most of these woi-ks are analysed in Du Pin,

cent. ix. cap. i.

Modern Authorities.—^The more modern litera-

ture of the subject is so immense that it would

be both impossible and useless to name all the

books which have treated of the subject. We
append some of the most important, in addition

to those mentioned in the body of our article.

On the Roman Catholic side are the works of

Natalis Alexander, Petavius, Maimbourg (Hist,

des Icanoclastes). On the Protestant side those

of Spanheim (Hist, of Imag.), and of Dallaeus

;

e Upon the origin and meaning of the Mechitarist

schism in the Armenian church, see The People of TurJcejf,

t. ii. by a consul's wife and daughter, ed. by S. L. Poole,

London, Murray, 1878.
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Me also Dean Comber, A Discourse concerning the

Second Council of Nice in Gibson's Preservative

;

GolJast., Imperialii Decreia de Cult. Imag. A.D.

1608 ; Walch, Ketzerhist. ; Schlosser, Geschichte

der bilderstUrm. Kaiser. ; Gieseler, Ch. Hist. t. iii.

p. 198, Clark's ed. ; Greenwood's Cathedra Petri,

lib. V. cap. iii. iv. ; Ersch and Gruber, Encyclop.

t. Ixxxiv. published 1867, which contains Carl

HopPs Geschichte Griechenlands von Beginn des

Jlittelalters, re-issued in vols. vi. and vii. of

Brockhaus's Griechenland ; Brvce's Boly Roman
Empire. Ceillier, under the head of Images (in

index), contains ample details about the whole

.subject. Kugler's Handbook of Painting, edited

by Eastlake, and Didron's Iconojraphy (ed. Bohn),

will be found most useful for the early history

of images. Bower, in t. iii. p. 197, t. iv. 89-

115 of Hist, of Popes, ed. 1754, treats the same

subject in an exhaustive manner. The articles

in this Dictionary on the various persons men-
tioned in this article may also be consulted.

[G. T. S.]

ICONTIUS, presbyter and abbat of the

Roman monastery of St. Stephen pope and

martyr, addressed in 761 by pope Paul I. in

ep. 12 of the series of his letters known as the

LfMeana Sylloge. Another reading of the name
is Leontius, while the title of the letter reads

Joannes. (Pat. Lat. Ixxxix. 1190 ; Mansi, xii.

645.) [T. W. D.]

ID, bishop of Ath-Fhadhat. If a disciple of,

and baptized by, St. Patrick, he is omitted from

Colgan's list. He was of Ahade, or Aghade, co.

Carlow, and commemorated on July 14. {Mart.

Doneg. by Todd and Reeves, 195 ; Butler, Lives

cf the Saints, July 14, vii. 216.) [J. G.]

IDA, IDE, Irish saint. [Ite.]

IDA, a duT in Gaul under Theoderic king of

Italy, during his occupancy of the Visigothic

dominions in GauL He was charged by Theo-

deric to see to the restoration of the property

of the church of Narbonne, which had been

alienated during the reign of his son-in-law

Alaric. (Cassiodor. Yar. iv. 17 in Migne, Patrol.

Ixix. 622.) [T. W. D.]

p IDABERGA (Edbijrge, Idberoe, Idu-
BEKOA, Itisberga), English virgin, commemo-
rated on June 20 at Bergue St. Winox in Belgium,
her translation being associated with that of

the Northumbrian king St. Oswald, but the Bol-

landists {Acta SS. 20 Jan. iv. 29-30) are unable
to define her history, and say she may have
flourished in the 7th century. Butler {Lives of
the Saints, June 20) considers her as daughter
of Penda king of Mercia. [J. G.]

IDALIUS, bishop of Barcelona, who, to judge
from the subscriptions to the 13th and 15th
councils of Toledo, probably succeeded Quiricns
A.D. 666. He was the most intimate friend of

Julian of Toledo, who dedicated to him his work
the Prognosticon futuri saecvlu Julian, in the
letter which accompanied the copy sent to Idalius,

describes how the book originated in the sug-
gestions of Idalius, who was spending Easter with
him at Toledo

;
probably in a.d. 688, in which

year Easter fell on March 29, the council at

which Idalius is known to have been present

IDATIUS 205

meetmg on May 11. According to Felix {Vita

S. Jtdiani in Migne, Patr. Lat. xcvi. 448) Julian

also dedicated to Idalius a book entitled Respon-

siones, which is no longer extant, in defence of

the canons and laws forbidding Christian slaves

to serve heathen masters. Idalius probably

died about a.d. 689, as in 693 his successor,

Laulfus, at the sixteenth council of Toledo pre-

cedes twelve bishops. (Florez, Esp. Sagr. xxix.

139, 444 ; Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de Can. u.

513, 550, 586 ; Gams, Eirchengeschichte von

Spanien, ii. (2), 178 ; Migne, Patr. Lat. xcvi.

454, 815.) [F. D.]

IDATIUS (1) CLARUS (Idacits), bishop of

Merida at the time of the origin of Priscillianist

heresy. He is first mentioned when this heresy

had begun to spread. He was then warned by
Hyginus bishop of Cordova to take measures
to check it ; but he attacked Instantius and his

followers with more zeal than discretion, and
thereby only added fuel to the flame. At the
council of Saragossa, which condemned Priscil-

lian, A.D. 380 (Mansi, iii. 635), the signature of

Idatius appears in the last place. The Priscilli-

anist bishops replied by consecrating PriscUlian

bishop of Avila. This step roxised Idatius and
Ithacius to greater exertions, and after many
scandalous contests, Idatius procured a rescript

from the emperor Gratian, which ordered the
expulsion of the heretics from the whole of

Spain. When cir. 385 Priscillian appeared before

Maximns at Treves, Idatius and Ithacius came
forward as his accusers, and Priscillian was
sentenced to death. Idatius did not long enjoy
his success. According to Snlpicius Severus he
resigned his see, an act of wisdom and modera-
tion, which was, however, tarnished by an
unsuccessful attempt to regain it. According to

St. Isidore, he was excommunicated (in A.D. 389
according to Prosper of Aquitaine) on account
of the share he had taken in the death of

Priscillian, and sent into exile, where he died

in the reign of Theodosius and Valentinian III.,

%.e. before May 15, a.d. 392, the date of Valen-
tinian's murder. His excommunication and
exile must have been later than the defeat of

Maximns by Theodosius, which happened in the
latter half of a.d. 388. The sentence of ex-

communication was probably pronounced by
St. Ambrose and St. Martin, who had opposed the

infliction of the punishment of death for heresy,

and by the bishops who had taken the side of
Theodosius ; and that of exile by Theodosius, to

whom he was inimical as a partisan of Maximns.
Idatius was the author of a treatise against the

Priscillianists, and Isidore relates he was sur-

named Clams, a name he deserved for his

eloquence. [Priscilliancs, Ambrosius.] (Isi-

dore, de Viria litust. c. 15, in Migne, Patr. Lat.

Ixxxiii. 1093 ; Snlpicius Severus, Hist. Sac. ii.

46-51, in Migne, Patr. Lat. xx. 155-160 ; Prosper

of Aquitaine, in Migne, Patr. Lat. Ii. 387 , Ceill.

Autettrs sacr^s, iv. 613 et seq., 640 ; Florez, Esp.

Sag. liii. 149 ; Gams, Eirchengeschichte, ii. 361-

386 ; St. Ambrose, Ep. 24, to Valentinian, in

Migne, Patr. Lat. xvi. 1041.) [F. D.]

IDATIUS (2) (Ydatius), a Gallic bishop,

who subscribed the synodical epistle of the bishops

of Gaul to St. Leo (451), thanking him for his

epistle to Flavianus upon the Eatjchian heresy.
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and accepting it as a satisfactory exposition of

the orthodox faith. (Leo Mag. Ep. xcix. in

Patr. Lat. liv. 1107.) [R. T. S.]

IDATIUS (3) (Idacius ; sumamed Lemicen-
Sis), bishop of Aquae Flaviae (Chayes or Chiaves)

inGal]icia,froniA.D. 427 to about 470, and author

of a well-known chronicle which takes its place

in history as one of the various continuations

of Jerome. Our sources for his life are, first,

the notices contained in his own work, and,

secondly, the meagre life of him by Isidore in

the De Vir. 111. cap. ix., which, however, is

nothing but a summary of Idatius's own prologue.

The existing material was elaborately sifted and

put together by Florez (JE'sp. Sagr. iv. Madrid,

1749), and more recently in a less complete and

satisfactory manner by Garzon, the learned

Jesuit chancellor of the university of Ghent,

whose edition of Idatius, finished before 1763,

was published at Brussels in 1845 by P. F. X. de

Earn. (See list of editions given below.)

Birth-place and bishopric of Idatius.—Idatius

tells us in the prologue to his chronicle, that he

was " Provinciae Gallaeciae natus in Lemica
civitate," a passage which has given rise to

various misunderstandings, especially to the per-

sistent ascription to him of the bishopric of

Lamego (so even Wattenbach, in the last edition

of his invaluable Deutschlands Geschichtsquellen,

p. 70), a Lusitanian town, of which he was cer-

tainly neither native nor bishop. " Lemica " in

the sentence just quoted is a copyist's error for

Limica, the town of the Limici on the river

Limia, now Lima, which runs into the sea mid-

way between the Douro and the Minho. Pliny,

Mela, Strabo, and Ptolemy mention the river

Limia, Limius, or Limaea (Idat. ed. De Ram,
Dissert, praevia, p. 9), while the Limici are

known to us from the famous inscription placed

under Trajan on the bridge of Aquae Flaviae

(Chiaves), and still existing there, in which they,

with nine other civitates, are mentioned, pro-

bably—though not certainly—as having co-

operated in the work of the bridge (^Corpus

Inscrr. ii. 2477 ; Esp. Sagr. iv. 314). The town
of the Limici has been variously identified by
different authors (Nic. Antonio, Bibl. Vet. i. 256

;

Florez, iv. 304). Htibner, in vol. ii. of the

Corpus Inscrr. p. 350, gives what is probably

the true solution of the question, in distinguish-

ing the site of the civitas or Forum Limicorum
from that of the mansio Limia or Limaea further

down the river, while at the same time he makes
the term civitas Limicorum, as it occurs on

the Chiaves inscription, cover all the settle-

ments along the Limia valley. However this

may be, we may safely conclude that Idatius

was born in the town of the Limici of the Chiaves

inscription on the river Limia. Against his

connexion with Lamego, either as native or

bishop of the town, geographical facts are con-

clusive. Idatius was born about the year 388,

very shortly after the execution of Priscillian

and his companions at Trfeves, and just about

the time when, as he himself tells us in his

Chronicle (ad ann. 386), the Priscillianists,

falling back with fresh force on Spain after the

death of their chief, took a special hold on
the province of Gallicia. About the year 400
Idatius was in Egypt and Palestine, where, as he

informs us in his prologue, and in the body of
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his chronicle (ad ann. 435), he, " et infantnlns et

pupillus," saw St. Jerome at Bethlehem, John
bishop of Jerusalem, Eulogius of Caesarea, and
Theophilus of Alexandria. His return from the
East to Gallicia may be dated about 402. (Com-
pare Florez's arguments, based on a comparison
of three entries in the chronicle, Esp. Sagr.
iv. 301, with Garzon's attempt, ed. De Ram,
p. 11, to establish a later date). He thus
reached his native country in safety before the
storm of barbarian invasion, which drove out
Orosius (9. v.) and prevented Av'itus presbyter
of Braga from journeying homewards from
Jerusalem between 409 and 416 (J7p«s<. Aviti ad
Balconrim, Esp. Sagr. xv. 374). What took him
to the East is unknown to us, but the fame of

St. Jerome's retreat at Bethlehem may very well
have attracted thither those with whom the boy
travelled, as we know that it drew other travel-

lers from the West at the time. With Augus-
tine, the friend of the Gallician Orosius from 410
onwards, Idatius in his Eastern journey seems to

have had no personal contact, to judge from his

notice of Augustine (ad ann. 412), as compared
with that of St. Jerome. In 416, seven years

after the irruption of the Suevi, Alani, and Van-
dals into the peninsula, Idatius entered the

church, for so no doubt we are to understand the

entry in the Chron. Parvum (see below) under
that year, "Idatii conversio ad Dominum pec-

catoris " (cont. Florez, /. c. p. 302), and in 427
he was made bishop (see Prol. Esp. Sagr. iv.

348). In 431 matters were so bad in Gallicia, and
the rule of the Suevi had become so intolerable,

that Idatius was sent by the Gallician provincials

to Aetius in Gaul to ask for help. He returned

in the following year accompanied by the legate

Censorius, by whose efforts possibly, although not

till after his departure from Gallicia, the bishops

were enabled to persuade Hermeric, the Suevian

king, to a peace with the provincials. Thence-

forward for about twenty-four years Gallicia

enjoyed comparative tranquillity, whatevermight
be the disturbances and troubles of the rest of

Spain, and the Gallician bishops found themselves

to some extent free to deal with the Priscillianist

and Manichaean doctrines then prevailing, in

Gallicia, and which had even infected some
members of the episcopate {Epist. Leo Magn.
ad Turrihium ; Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de Can.

^c. ii. p. 889). Between 441 and 447 must be

placed the letter of Turribius to Idatius and

Ceponius (? bishop of Tuy) on the subject of the

Priscillianist apocryphal books (Esp. Sagr. xvi.

95 ; Tejada y Ramiro, ii. 887). In 444-5, in

consequence of the confessions of certain Roman
Manichaeans, in which the names of their co-

believers in the provinces were given up, letters

were sent to the provinces by pope Leo, informing

and warning the bishops (Prosper ad ann. 444
;

see Garzon's note 6, ed. De Ram. p. 83). Accord-

ingly we find Idatius and Turribius in 445 holding

a trial of certain Manichaeans discovered at

Astorga, no doubt by aid of the papal letters,

and forwarding a report of the trial to the

neighbouring metropolitan of Merida, evidently

with the object of putting him on his guard.

And in 447, in answer to various documents

from St. Turribius on the subject of the Galli-

cian heresies, Leo sent a long decretal letter

to Spain to be circulated by Turribius, urging

the assembly of a national council, or if that
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should be found impossible, at least of a Galli-

cian synod, in which, by the eftbrts of Turri-

bins, and of Idatius and Ceponius, "fratres

vestri," a remedy might be devised for the pre-

vailing disorder. It is scarcely possible that

such a synod should have ever actually met, or

we should have had a mention of it in Idatius's

Chronicle, which rarely omits any ecclesiastical

news it was in his power to give.

In the troubled times which followed the

flight and execution of Rekiar [Frdmarius,

Franta], Idatius himself fell a victim to the

disorders of the country. His capture at Aquae
Flaviae by Frumari (July 26, 460) was owing

mostly, no doubt, to his importance as a leader

and representative of the Roman population, but

partly, perhaps, as Florez suggests, to the hatred

of certain Gallician Priscillianist informers

(their names at least are Latin ; conf. Chron. ad

ann.), who had felt the weight of the bishop's

authority. He was released in three months, and

after his return to Chiaves lived at least eight

years longer under the Suevian kingdom which
he had too hastily declared to be " destructum et

finitum " in the year 456 (? "pene destructum,"

as Isidore, his copyist in Hist. Sitevorum, eod.

loc.), but which took a new departure on

Frumari's death (464), under Remismund. His

Chronicle breaks off at the end of the year 469,

and he himself must have died before 474, the

year of the death of the emperor Leo, under

whom Isidore places the death of Idatius. (Esp.

. Sagr. iv. 303, ed. De Ram. pp. 15, 39.)

(2) Idatius's Chronicle.—The prologue to the

Chronicle, composed apparently after its comple-

tion, at any rate in the extreme old age of its

author, gives a full account of its intention,

sources, and arrangement. It was intended as a

continuation of the chronicle of Eusebius and
Jerome, Idatius including his own works in one

volume with theirs (ed. De Ram. p. 48, note 3,

and p. 59, note 4), audits author himself divides

it into two parts, the first starting from the

year 379, where Jerome breaks off, and ending at

the year 427, in which Idatius was made bishop
;

the second extending from the year 427 to the

end. In the first division his information was
derived, as he himself tells us, " vel ex scriptorum

stylo vel ex relationibns indicantum." Sulpicius

and Orosius seem to have been his main autho-

rities, to which may be added the works of SS.

Augustine and Jerome {Esp. Sagr. iv. 335, 356),
and the lives and writings of certain contem-
porary bishops (John of Jerusalem, /. c. 357,
Paulinus of Beziers, ib., Paulinus of Nola, 358,
&c.). "Thenceforward "'(i. e. from 427), he says,

describing his second division, " I, undeservedly

chosen to the office of the episcopate, and not

ignorant of all the troubles of this miserable
time, have added both the falling landmarks
(metas ruituras) of the oppressed Roman empire,
and also what is more mournful still, the
degenerate condition of the church order within
Gallicia, which is the end of the world, the
'lestruction of honest liberty by indiscriminate

appointments (to bishoprics), and the almost
universal decay of the divine discipline of
religion, evils springing from the rule of
furious men, and the tumults of hostile nations.
This is the note of the whole Chronicle, which
gives us a vivid and invaluable picture of one
!^cene, a most important scene in the great drama
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of the fall of the Western empire, and without
which we should be almost in the dark as to the

events of the first half of the 5th century- in

Spain. Idatius's description of the entry of the

Vandals, Alaui, and Suevi into the Peninsula in

October 409, and of the two following years

of indiscriminate pillage and ruin before the

division of the country by lot amongst the

invaders took place, is well known, and we can

only refer to it here.

The Chronicle altogether embraces ninety-one

years inclusive. On the chronology of the last

five years, and on the possible interpolations of

certain chronological notes by the copyist, see

ed. De Ram, p. 39, also Florez, iv. 310. St.

Isidore says that the Chronicle goes down to the

eighth year of Leo. It really goes down to the

eleventh, although the eighth year is the last year

of Leo mentioned in it, introduced wrongly, where
we ought to have the eleventh. Did the MS.
used by Isidore only go down to the eighth year

of Leo (466), or were there already copyists'

errors in it which deceived him ? On the whole
subject see the elaborate work of De Ram and
Florez.

MSS. and Editions.—No MS. of the complete

Chronicle of Idatius is now known to exist. The
MS. belonging to the Jesuit College of Clermont
in Paris, which was first printed by the Spaniard

San Lorenzo at Rome in 1615, and then by Sir-

mond in 1619, is now lost. It is thought by
Waitz to have passed from the College of Cler-

mont to the Paris Library and to have existed

there for some time under the description Suppl,

Lot. 696, but it cannot now be found there, and
has been sought for vainly elsewhere ("Waitz in

Periz's Archiv, 8, 13 ; Th. Mommsen, Corpus

Inscrr. Lat. i. 484). The MS. was described by its

first editor as " Parisiensis." Sirmond, however,
says it ought to be rather called " Metensis,"

as he believes it to have been copied in a Metz
monastery, whence it came into the hands of

the Parisian Jesuits (Sirmond, Opera, 1728, ii.

227). A list of the editions will be found in

De Ram's preface to Garzon's Idatius.

(3) The Fasti Idatiani were first attributed to

Idatius by Sirmond, partly because in the ancient

MS. from which he printed the Chronicle, the

Fasti followed immediately upon the Chronicle,

and partly also because he believed that there

was strong internal evidence for the Idatian

authorship (Opera, 1728, ii. 287). This opinion

has been generally adopted np to the present

day, notably by Dr. Mommsen {Corpus Inscrr.

Lat. i. 484), Florez being the great exception.

The grounds on which Florez, however, based

his dissent are extremely slight, and have now
fallen out of the debate (see Esp. Sagr. iv. 457,

and Garzon's answer, ed. De Ram, p. 41). Of
late the history of the Fasti has been cleared np
with the utmost learning and acuteness by the

German scholar Oswald Holder-Egger in the
Neues Archiv der Geselkchaft fUr Sltere Deutsche

Geschichtskunde, ii. pp. 59-71. His general con-

clusions are (1) that the Fasti Idatiani are one
of two derivatives of certain consular Fasti pnt
together at Constantinople in the 4th century,

the Chronicon Pasc'iale (Migne, Pair. Graeca,

xcii.) being the other. (2) That the common
source of the Fasti as we have them and of the
Chron. Pasch. was itself compiled at Constanti-

nople from older Roman Fasti, such as are still
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preserved to us in the Chronographus of 354
(Mommsen, Corp. Inscrr. Lat. i. 483; Wattenbach,

Deutschlands Geschichtsquellen, p. 48) the notices

peculiar to Constantinople beginning from the

year 330, when Byzantium became the second

capital of the empire. (3) That after the years

390-5, when the Chron. Fasch. branches off from

the Fasti Idatiani, a copy of the Constantinople

Fasti came westward, received first certain

additions in Italy, and lastly reached Spain,

where a Spanish reviser and continuator gave

them the shape under which they are now known
to us as the Fasti Idatiani. That Idatius the

author of the Chronicle was the reviser of the

Fasti, Holder-Egger does not believe, but is in-

clined to hold that the agreement between

Chronicle and Fasti is best explained by the

theory that Idatius used but did not compose the

Fasti. His arguments, however, on this point

scarcely seem to be conclusive, and he is indeed

prepared to admit that certain trifling additions to

and alterations in the Fasti were probably made
by Idatius. For the later use of the Fasti Ida-

tiani, the East Roman Fasti, as the Ravenna
annals are the West Roman Fasti (Wattenbach,

i. 49), see the rest of Holder Egger's article.

Die Chronik des Marcellinus Comes und der Ost-

rSmischen Fasten, Keues Archiv, &c. ii. 44.

Editions of the Fasti Idat.—Sirmond, Opera,

vol. ii. partially; first completely by Philip

Labbe, Bihl. Nova MSS. i. 3, from the lost Codex

Claromont. ; Graevius, Antiq. Rom. xi. ; Roncalli,

Vetust. Latt. Script. Chron. ii. ; Ducange, appen-

dix to Chron. Paschale, p. 439 ; Migne, Fatr.

Lat. 51, a reprint of Roncalli ; Fatr. Gr. 92, a

reprint of Ducange.

MSS. of the Fasti.—A full account of the MS.
material is given by Dr. Mommsen, Corp. Inscrr.

Lat. i. 484.

(4) ITie Chronicon Farvum Idatii.— Florez

published this from three MSS.: (1) a MS.
which had formerly belonged to the historian

Mariana; (2) a MS. from the collection of

the antiquary Perez at Toledo
; (3) a fine

13th-century MS. from the Colegio Mayor of

San Ildefonso at Alcala, containing the chronicles

of Eusebius, Jerome, Prosper, Victor Tununensis,

the so-called Chronicle of Sulpicius and others.

The Chron. Farv. is the work of a compiler who
made an unskilful abbreviation of the larger

chronicle, leaving out a great deal, but tacking

on a continuation up to the time of Justinian.

It is not to be confused with the excerpta from

Idatius made under Charles the Great, and first

published by Canisius (see above). Florez supposes

that as no complete MS. of the Chronicle has

ever been discovered except that possessed and

printed by Sirmond, the Chron. Farvum is

what is meant wherever mention is made of the

Chronicle of Idatius in old catalogues of MSS.
Mariana was only acquainted with the Chron.

Farv., and Morales possessed an edition of

Idatius even less complete than the Chron. Farv.

It is worth notice that one passage at least, the

entry under the year 416 already referred to,

"Idatii couversio ad Dominum peccatoris,"

which must once have existed in the large

Chronicle, but was not present in the unique MS.
printed by San Lorenzo and Sirmond, has been

preserved to us in the Chron. Farvum.
To the references already given should be

added Nic. Antonio, Bibl. Vetus, i. 256; Fab-
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ricius, Bibl. Lat. iv. 319 ; Potthast. Bibl. Hist.

Med. Aevi ; Baehr., Gesch. der Edmischen Litt.

Supp.-Band. i., Carlsruhe, 1836, 102-105 ; Adolf
Ebert, Allgemeine Gesch. der Litt. des Mittelalters

im Abendlande, i. 1874 ; Teuffel, Gesch. der

Mmischen Litt. 1875 ; Manso, J. C. Fr., Chron.

Frosperi Aquit., Idatii aliorumqtie qui post
Eusebium atque Hkronymum hoc est ab A. C.

379 universam historiam persecuti sunt, per annos
digesta, inter se connexa, et in unum corpus

redacta, cum hrevi annotatione, part ii., Wratislav,
1825. [M. A. W.]

IDAXIUS, Donatist bishop of Muzuca, in

Byzacene, present at the Carthaginian conference,

A.D. 411. {Gollat. Carthag. cognit. i. 206.)

[H. W. P.]

IDDON, son of Ynyr Gwent, and prince of

South Wales, who, in gratitude for victories over

the Saxons, gave churches and lands to bishops

Teilo and Arwystyl and the see of LlandafF, in the

6th century. The grants consisted of Llanarth,

Llandeilo Porthhalawg, Llandeilo Cresseney, all

in Monmouthshire, and a place named Llancoyt.

The charters conferring them are given in the

Book of Llandaflf. Rees points out that Godwin
assigns their dates incorrectly. He afterwards

devoted himself to religion, on which account he

is reckoned among the Welsh saints. He had
two brothers, who are also accounted saints,

Ceidio and Cynheiddon. (i»6. Landav. by Recs,

358 sq., 412 sq. ; Rees, Welsh Saints, 233-4;
Williams, Emin. Welshm. 238.) [J. G.]

IDDUAS, bishop of Smyrna at the council

of Ephesus, 431 (Mansi, v. 589). On Dec. 18,

A.D. 437, Sixtus III. bishop of Rome, writing

to Proclus bishop of Constantinople, says, " You
have the latest copy of the procedure lately held

in the case of our brother Idduas, concerning

whom we have decreed that your decision should

be maintained, as we did not wish in any way to

impair your authority, persuaded of your justice,

integrity, and good intention." If this is the

same prelate, it would appear that the bishops

of Constantinople already exercised patriarchal

authority over the province of Asia, although

by the council of Constantinople, canon 2, the

jurisdiction of the bishops of Thrace was to be

confined to Thrace' itself, and it was not till

the council of Chalcedon that the patriarchate

of Constantinople received its full dimensions.

It might be expected that the usage would grow

up before it was formally recognised. In the

fifteenth actio of the council of Chalcedon, the

presbyter Philippus stated that John Chryso-

stom had deposed fifteen bishops of the province

of Asia. The second and third canons of the

council of Constantinople were not accepted by

the bishops of Rome even to the time of Hor-

misdas. (Xysti III. Pap. Epist. ix., Patr. Lat. 1. 1,

p. 612 ; Le Quien, Orient. Christ, i. 741 ; Ceillier,

viii. 253.) [W. M. S.]

IDLOES, ST., the founder of Llanidloes in

Montgomeryshire ; his day is Sept. 6. (R. Rees,

Welsh Saints, 298 ; Williams, Diet, of Welshmen,

p. 236; Myv. Arch. i. 172, ii. 25, 45; E.

Williams, lolo MSS. 658, 651 ; Rees, CairAro-

Brit. Saints, 596.) [C. W. B.]

IDNEKTH, the last bishop of Llanbadam

in the 8th century, said to have been killed there
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by his people. (Giraldus Cambrensis, Ittn. Kamb.
ii. 4 ; Haddau and Stubbs, i. 146 ; Jones and

Freeman's St. David's, 266.) [C. W. B.]

IDOINTJS (Odonius), twenty-second bishop

of Senlis, between Bethelmus and Adelbertus,

apparently about A.D. 800. (Gall. Chr. x. 1384.)

[C. H.]

roOLFUS, IDOU, EDULFUS, bishop of
Treves. [Hildulphus.]

IDONIUS, bishop of Rusadum in Mauritania

Caesariensis, banished bv Hunneric, A.D. 484.

(Victor Vit. Aotit. 59- 'Morcelli, Afr. Christ.

i. 264.) [R. S. G.]

IDUBEEGA (Itta, Ittaberga, Yduberga)?
widow and nun, was daughter of Godinus duke
of Aquitaine, and wife of Pippin of Landen.
She was also sister of St. Modoaldus archbishop
of Trfeves, and mother of Grimoald who became
mayor of the palace, St. Begga and St. Gertrude.
When Pippin died, Iduberga, according to the
Vita S. Gertrudis (c. 1, Holland. Acta SS. 17
Mart. ii. 594, 8 Mai. ii. 307), devoted herself to
religion, and, by the advice of St. Amandus,
built a monastery at Nivelle in Brabant, into

which she entered under her own daughter St.

Gertrude. The Bollandists (Acta SS. 8 Mai.
ii. 307) date her birth about A.D. 592, and
St. Gertrude's about A.D. 625,. the widowhood
of the former a.d. 640, and her death, a sexa-

genarian, A.D. 652. [J. G.]

lESTYN (Jestin, Yestints). (1) Son of
Cadfan ab Cynan, Welsh saint of the 4th century.
(Rees, Welsh Saints, 89, 102 ; Williams, Emin.
Welshm. 238 ; Myv. Arch. ii. 45.)

(2) Son of that Geraint, prince of Damnonia,
who was slain at the battle of Llongborth,
was the founder of Llaniestin in Carnarvonshire
and of Llaniestin in Anglesey, where a stone was
seen in the last century with an inscription pur-
porting that he was buried there. (R. Rees. Welsh
Saints, 113, 232 ; Haddan and Stubbs, i. 628.)

[C. W. B.]

lETJAN (Iefan), Welsh saint, sharing
with Sannan and Afran the dedication at Llan-
trisaint in Anglesey (Rees, Welsh Saints, 31,
324). He was probably the pupil of St. Dubri-
cius, and the clerical witness to grants by king
Pebiau of Ergyng to St. Dubricius and the see of
Llandaff early in the 6th century. (L&. Landav.
by Rees, 314-21, 324). [J. G.]

IGILItJS (ViGiLirs), fourth bishop of Avi-
gnon, placed by some lists in the year 134, ia said
to have ruled for fortv years, (fiall. Chr. i. 851.)

[R. T. S.l
IGINUS, bishop. [Hygintis.]

IGNATIUS (1), ST. (called Theophorus),
Oct. 17, the second bishop of Antioch (c. a.d.
70-c. 107), between Evodins and Hero [EvoDiTJS
(1)> Hero (1)]. He is sometimes reckoned the
third bishop, St. Peter being in that case reputed
the first. As one of the series of Antiochene
hishops he will be found in Bosch {Pat. Ant. in
Boll. Acta SS. Jul. iv. introd. p. 8) and Le Quien
.Or. Chr. ii. 700).
The question of the life and writings of Ig-

tttins, including the connected subject of the
^ipistle of Polycarp to the Philippians, has been
lewribed by M. Renan as the most difficult in
«rly Christian history next to that of the fourth
CHRIST. BIOQR.—^VOL. in.
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gospel. We propose to introduce the reader to
the present condition of this problem by first

setting down what is known of' the matter from
sources whose date and authorship is ascertained

;

proceeding then to consider the professed histories

of the saint contained in the various Acts of his

martyrdom ; and discns.sing lastly the epistles

in the various forms in which they successively

presented themselves to the modem world,
assigning to each form, with what certainty we
may, its proper antiquity.

I. About A.D. 165 Lucian wrote his satire de
Morie Peregrini. He relates to us (cc. 14—41)
that Peregrinus was made a prisoner in Syria.

But the Christians (not of Syria but) of Asia
Minor sent messengers and money to him
according to their usual custom in the case of
persons imprisoned for their faith. Peregrinus,
on his part, wrote letters to all the more
important cities ; forwarding these by messengers
whom he appointed (ix^ipoiT6tn]ae) and entitled

vtKpayyiXovs and ytprepoSpS/iovs. The coinci-

dence of this story with that of Ignatius, as told

us afterwards by Eusebius, would, if it stood

alone, be a strong evidence of connexion. The
similarity of these expressions with the rptret

Xftporoiniffai rtva ts Sw^fferai BeoSpSfios Ka\-
flffdai of ad Pol. vii. would if the words stood

alone make it almost certain that Lucian was
mimicking the words of the epistle. These two
probabilities together represent the reason which
we have for believing that the composition in

which they both occur was written by one who
was acquainted with the story and even some
of the letters of Ignatius. (Renan, i. 38 ; Zahn,
i. 517 ; Pearson, i. 2 ; Denzinger, 85 ; Lightfoot,

ii. See Authorities at foot of this article.)

Theophilus of Antioch, who flourished before

A.D. 167, has a coincidence with Ignat. Ad Eph.
xix. 1, where the virginity of Mary is said to

have been concealed from the devil.

Irenaeus, about a.d. 180 {adv. Eaer. iii. 3, 4),

bears his testimony to the fact that Polycarp
wrote to the Philippians. The same writer .

(v. 28) mentions how a Christian martyr said, I ';

" I am the bread-corn of Christ, to be ground I

'

by the teeth of beasts that I may be found pure 1 <

bread;" which remarkable words are found inj'

Ig. Ad Rom. iv. 1. The passage of Irenaeus is

quoted by Eusebius {H. E. iii. 36) as a testimony

to Ignatius. [For 17 apparent coincidences of

expression between Irenaeus and the shorter

Greek epistles of Ignatius see Zahn, ii. 331. Some,
however, of these fall at least very far short of

a demonstrable connexion.]

Origen, early m the 3rd century, Prol. in

Cant. {Op. ed. Delarue, iii. 30), in vindicating
the glowing expressions of love to God used by
saints, writes, "1 remember also that one of the
•aints, by name Ignatius, said of Christ, ' My
love was crucified

'

; " and the words are found
in Ig. Ad Rom. vii. 2. Origen also {Uom. m Luc.
vol. iii. 938) says, "I find it well written in

one of the epistles of a certain martyr, I mean
Ignatius, second bishop of Antioch after Peter,

who in the persecution fought with beasts at

Rome, that the virginity of Mary escaped the
prince of this world " (Ig. Ad Eph. xix. 1).

But in Eusebius, early in the 4th century,

we find the full account which explains these

fragmentary allusions and quotations. In his

chronicle he twice names Ignatios as second

P
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bishop of Antioch after the apostles ; iu one case

adding the fact that he was martyred. In his

ecclesiastical history, besides less important

notices both of our saint and Polycarp, he relates

at large (iii. 22, 37, 38 ; iv. 14, 15) that Ignatius,

whom he calls very celebrated among the

Christians, was sent from Syria to Rome to be

cast to the beasts for Christ's sake. When
journeying guarded through Asia he addressed

to the cities near the places of his sojourn both

exhortations and epistles. Thus while in Smyrna,

the city of Polycarp, he wrote one letter to

Ephesus, another to Magnesia, another to Tralles.

Besides, he wrote a letter to the Romans, begging

them not to impede his martyrdom. And of

this epistle Eusebius, thinking it good to give a

specimen, appends Rom. v. at length. Then he

tells how Ignatius, having left Smyrna and come

to Troas, wrote thence to the Philadelphians and

Smyrnaeans, and also to Polycarp their bishop.

One sentence from Smyr. iii. Eusebius copies as

containing the record of a saying of Christ not

otherwise handed down. [The attempts of

Daille, 433 sq., to evacuate the foregoing testi-

monies are really captious. He argues that " the

martyr said" in Irenaeus is not equivalent to

the martyr " wrote "
; denies the genuineness of

the works of Origen referred to ; and slights the

authority of Eusebius as too late in point of time

to be of value. See the answer, Pears, i. 6-8.]

The Apostolical Constitutions in their inter-

polated condition shew very evident connexions

indeed with the interpolated or so-called longer

epistles of Ignatius. But in their uninterpolated

form as known to us through the Syriac transla-

tion of the Didascalia these Constitutions in

several places coincide very strikingly with the

shorter Greek or seven Vossian epistles.

An epistle which passes under the name of

Athanasius, and which if not by him is by a

contemporary writer, quotes a passage from
Ad Eph. vii. 2, as written by Ignatius, who
after the apostles was bishop of Antioch and a

martyr of Christ. [See the question of the

genuineness of this epistle argued, Cureton,

Ixviii. ; Zahn, i. 578.]

St. Basil (ed. Ben. ii. 598) quotes, without
naming Ignatius, the familiar sentence from
Ad Eph. six. 1, concerning Satan's ignorance of

the virginity of Mary. St. Jerome's testimony
upon the subject is altogether secondary, being

dependent on that of Eusebius.

St. Chrysostom (Op. vol. ii. 592) has a homily
on St. Ignatius which relates that he was
appointed by the apostles bishop of Antioch

;

was sent for to Rome in the time of a persecution

to be there judged ; instructed and admonished
with wonderful power all the cities on the way,
and Rome itself when he arrived ; was con-

demned and martyred in the Roman theatre

crying, 'EyciJ raiv driploiiu iKeivuv 6val/j.riv ; and
his remains were transferred after death with
great solemnity to Antioch. [Zahn (i. 33-49)
does not believe that proof can be adduced from
the genuine writings of Chrysostom that he was
acquainted with the writings of Ignatius. But
see the other side powerfully argued by Pearson,

i. 9; Denzinger, 90; Lipsius, ii. 21.]

Theodoret is frequent in his citations of the

seven Vossian epistles, and mentions Ignatius as

ordained by St. Peter, and made the food of

beasts for the testimony of Christ.
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Severus of Antioch (a.d. 513-551) has a long

catalogue of sayings from Ignatius, in which
every one of the seven epistles is laid under con-

tribution. These are to be foxmd in the Syriac in

Cureton, in the Greek in Zahn (ii. 352). And
Cureton also furnishes us with a large collection

of Syriac fragments, in which passages taken

everywhere from the seven Vossian epistles are

declared to have the force of canons in the

church.

The foregoing may suflBce to furnish us with a

solid framework of ancient testimony, to which all

theories of the history and writings of Ignatius

which pretend to credence must be adapted.

II. But we possess also a multitude of Acts of

the martyrdom of St. Ignatius, which, if we
could accept them, would furnish us with very

particular accounts of his life and death. Of
these Ussher published three in whole or part

;

one in Latin from two related MSS. ; another,

also in Latin, from the Cottonian library ; a

third in Greek from a MS. at Oxford. The
Bollandists published a Latin martyrdom in the

Acta SS. for Feb. 1 ; Cotelerius a Greek one by
Symeon Metaphrastes. Ruinart, and afterwards

Jacobson (Pai. Ap. ii.), printed a Gretfe—MS.
from the Colbertine collection (Ms. Colb.) ; J. S.

Assemani found a Syriac one which, being un-

published, may perhaps be the same as that partly

printed by Cureton (i.). Aucher, and afterwards

Petermann (p. 496), published an Armenian one.

Dressel printed a Greek version of the 10th cen-

tury (Ms. Vat.). Of these Colb. is the original

of Ussher's first-named Latin, and the Syriac is

identical. The Greek printed by Ussher is

identical with Ms. Vat. Ussher's Cottonian and

the Bollandist are closely related, being a com-
bination of Ms. Vat. and Ms. Colb. The nine are

reduced therefore to five, possessing each a

certain independence. But of these Ms. Colb.

and Ms. Vat. are by far the most valuable, being

completely independent of each other, while the

remaining versions are mixtures of these two,

adding nothing new to them save in the case

of that of Symeon Metaphrastes, who gives a

legend (plainly derived from the misunder-

standing of the name &eo(p6pos) that Ignatius was
the child carried and blessed by the Lord.

Ms. Colb. (see Zahn, ii. p. 301) relates the

condemnation of Ignatius by Trajan in Antioch
;

and incorporates the epistle to the Romans.

From the arrival at Puteoli the narrative pro-

ceeds in the first person plural, as if the writer

was a companion of the saint, who is thrown tc;

the beasts on Dec. 20. The bones alone remain.,

which are transferred to Antioch. This MS
bears at least marks of interpolation. Th(]

saint, contrary to the testimony of the letters
j

is brought by sea from Seleucia to Smyrna
The " we " in the latter part is plainly imitate(j

from the Acts of the Apostles, and commence
at an impossible point. The prayer of the sain

that the beasts should be his grave is inconsisten,

with the collection of the bones and the funera[j

which follows, and which bears the appearanc

of having been added in support of the claims c I

relics. Thus the story is a lame one, and onjj

chief obligation to it lies in its incorporation (11

the epistle to the Romans. The other epistl<

the author has not read carefully. He speat

of a general persecution under Trajan, and makt

Ignatius a disciple of John and fellow-hearij
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with Polycarp. Now Jerome, who in his book de

Vir. Illust. cap. xvi. (ed. Vallars. ii. 855), makes
Polycarp a disciple of John, but plainly implies

that Ignatius was not so, in his accovmt of the

chronicle of Eusebius classes both Polycarp and
Ignatius with Papias as hearers of the apostle

(ji. viii. 692). Ms. Colb. must then have derived

from Jerome, or the mistaken form of Eusebius

which appears in him. If so the account must
date from the end of the 4th century. But
when we compare the narrative with Eusebius,

we find that the fable of the general persecution

under Trajan agrees only with the loose expres-

sions of the Chronicle. The Ecclesiastical History

of the same writer, had it been known, would
have corrected the error. Eusebius plainly

knew nothing of the martyrdom or the story we
find in it. But there are apparent connexions

between it and Chrysostom as above quoteij,

which lead us to the belief that some one

acquainted with that writer gave the martyr-
dom its present form. Dec. 20, the date given

in this martyrdom for the feast of St. Ignatius,

was originally in all probability the feast of the

translation of the relics under Theodosius II.

(408-450). We thus arrive at the belief that

this martyrdom, written in the 4th century,

assumed its present form after the first half of

the 5th. The author, possessing but a general

knowledge of the other epistles, which he
imagined to have been all written from Smyrna,
is best acquainted with that To the Romans,
which he gives at length.

Ms. Vat. (Zahn, ii. 307) omits all judicial pro-

ceedings in Antioch. Ignatius b sent for by
Trajan to Rome, as a teacher dangerous to the
state ; an argument takes place before the

senate between the emperor and the saint ; the
lions kill him, but leave the body untouched,
and it remains as a sacred deposit at Rome.
Notice follows of the letter of Pliny to Trajan,
plainly out of Eusebius {H. E. iii. 33) ; Dec. 20
is marked as the saint's day. Now the use of

the history of Eusebius, written A.I>. 325-30,
gives a terminus a quo for the composition of
this martyrdom, while a terminus ad quem is

furnished by the use of it made by Symeon
Metaphrastes early, perhaps, in the 10th cen-
tury. There is a certain connexion between
Ms. Vat. and Jerome and Chrysostom, notably
in the account given of the purpose of the
journey to Rome. And it has also, as Ussher
pointed out, undeniable coincidences with the
spurious and interpolated epistles, the date of
which will presently be fixed in the latter part
of the 4th century. Thus we find that Ms.
Vat. arose on the basis of an account of the
journey and death of the saint, extant at the end
of the 4th century. On the whole, the martyr-
doms are late and untrustworthy compositions,
wholly useless as materials for determining the
question of the epistles; we are thrown back
on Eusebius.

III. Eusebius in the Chronicle (ed. Schone, ii.

152, 158, 162) omits (contrary to his custom) the
durations of the episcopates of Antioch, and there

J
is a gap of three years between Peter and Euodius.

i The accession of Ignatius is placed ann. Ab. 2085

;

it no exact time is stated for that of his succes-

. Hero. The martyrdom of Ignatius is men-
,^

ned, indeed, in connexion with the beginning

i^i
of Hero's episcopate, but is not said to be con-
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temporary with it. We are, therefore, thus far

left to place Ignatius's death at any time l)etween

Ab. 2123, Traj. 10, and 2132, Traj. 19. In
H. E. iii. 22, Eusebius, in a general way, makes
the episcopates of Symeon and Ignatius contem-
porary with the first years of Trajan and the
last of St. John, and (iii. 36) with Polycarp and
Papias. The only record of the martyr's date
which we possess before Eusebius, is that of
Origen, who states (ut sup.) that Ignatius had
been of old regarded as the second bishop after

Peter, and a martyr ; though it would seem from
Chrysostom that Euodius was in his time for-

gotten at Antioch. We have then a tradition

of the early part of the 3rd century at latest,

that Ignatius was third bishop of Antioch, and
at the beginning of the 4th at latest, it was
held that he was martyred in the persecution
under Trajan, which was not in the earliest

years of his reign. We are at liberty to date
his epistles, journey, and death, in any year
from 105 to 117. Funk fixes it at 107.

In the year 1878, Hamack published a tract

{Die Zeit des Ign. Leipz.), in which the tradition

that Ignatius was martjred under Trajan is

impugned. The argument rests upon the fact

that the acts of the martyrdom being proved
by 2^hn, with the general assent of all his

critics, to be untrustworthy, the date of the
saint's death rests wholly on the testimony of
Eusebius ; while (1) the date in the Chronicon
of Eusebius is traceable to the Chronicle of
Julius Africanus (a.d. 222) ; (2) the date in

that author depends on a chronological scheme,
in which a fixed relation is observable between
the accessions of bishops of Antioch and bishops
of Rome, so that Ignatius's deatb^was placed just
one Olympiad after the accession of the fifth

Roman bishop Alexander
; (3) Eusebius shews

his want of confidence in this date by placing
the death of Ignatius after it; (4) in his

Eccl. Hist. Eusebius has given no repetition

of the chronology of the Chronicon, or any other
in its place, and shews that he had no other
data to rest on but the information of Julius

Africanus, untrustworthy as that has been
shewn to be (Hamack, p. 66 sqq.). But (1) it

is very improbable that Eusebius had no tra-

dition save through Africanus, or the latter no
tradition save four names; (2) the relation of

the Antiochene list to the Roman is only made
out by considerable forcing (Harnack^^ p. 1-^),

and it is very possible that while this principle

of arrangement might be partially used.' yet in

cases where there was a trustworthy traqition of

a date, that date was given, whether it exactly

agreed with the scheme or not ; and of such
cases, Ignatius on the face of the table seems
to be one; (3) Hamack asserts (p. 70) the

great likelihood that Julius Africanus only in-

cluded *in his Antiochene list names which he

really knew, the very fact that he is obliged

to assign them unnaturally long periods of office

proving this. But if this were so, why assume
that the names which he knew would be those

which lay nearest to his own time ? Would it

not be likely that such a name as Ignatius

would be preserved to him in connexion with
its proper date, which was but a little more
than a century before his time, while perhaps

two or three later but less important names
might have been lost ? When we add to this the

P 2
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independent testimony of Origen, contemporary
with Africanus, that Ignatius was second bishop

after St. Peter, repeated as this is in the Eccl. Hist.

of Eusebius (iii. 36), we can see that if the date

of Ignatius were set afloat, it might very well

be backwards and not forwards that we should

be compelled to move it. See, however, the

article EvoDius.

We may here, also, notice the theory of

Volkmar, which the author of Supernatural Re-
ligion (i. 268) regards as "demonstrated," th8.t

the martyrdom of Ignatius happened not in

Rome but in Antioch, in a.d. 115, upon Dec. 20

(on which day his feast was kept), in conse-

quence of the excitement produced by an earth-

quake which had occurred a week previously.

Professor Lightfoot has said enough about the

respect due to the authority of John Malalas,

upon whom this attractive theory rests. But
Zahn, ii. (xii. 343, 381), renders a still more
decisive answer. It is now known from the

ancient Syriac Menologion, published by Wright
(J&urn. Sac. Lit. Jan. 1866, p. 45), that the

feast of St. Ignatius was originally kept not

upon Dec. 20 at all, but upon Oct. 17, a few

days before which was the feast of a St. Pelagia,

in exact agreement with the opening words of

Chrysostom's oration upon our saint. (Zahn, i.

33, and Lightfoot, ii. 352, note §, are to be cor-

rected in accordance with this discovery.)

The other details, which we find in the Mar-
tyrdoms and elsewhere, are but expansions from
hints supposed to be found in the lettei-s, of

which we find an instance in the long dialogue

between Ignatius and Trajan upon the name
@€oipdpos. But there is no reason to suspect

the genuineness of this addition to the saint's

name in itself. It is given untranslated in the

Syriac version of the 4th century. The inter-

polator found it in his copy, for it stands in all

his epistles except that to Polycarp ; and in all

the MSS. of the shorter translation, both Greek

and Latin, it holds its place. The writers of

the 4th century, regarding it as a title of

honour, do not quote it ; in the 6th it came to

be regarded as a name.

The tradition that Ignatius was martyred at

Rome for the faith can be traced higher than

the records of it in Eusebius and Origen. The
designation of world-famed, which Eusebius

gives to our saint, shews that he had, besides

the epistles, the information of general tra-

dition; and the words of Origen are to the

same effect. The testimony of Irenaeus, which
Eusebius adduces as perfectly agreeing with the

tradition known to him, dates but seventy years

after the fact. It is true that these expressions

come from writers who knew the epistles ; but

the mere existence of the epistles at such a

date, even if they were spurious, would be

sufficient proof of the existence of the tradition.

And it is impossible that such a story should

have arisen so soon after Trajan, if it had con-

tradicted the known facts or the prevalent

customs of his reign.

It is plain that Eusebius wrote with the col-

lection of letters before him, and knew of no

other collection besides the seven which he men-
tions. These, as we have seen, he arranges accord-

ing to place and time of writing, gives his quo-
tation from Romans as out of " the Epistles," and
cites Irenaeus's quotation from Ignatius, as proof

IGNATIUS, ST.

of that writer's knowledge of them, although
Irenaeus did not mention the author's name.

IV. The gradual presentation of the various

Ignatian documents to the modern world is

related in the introduction to Cureton's Corpus
Ignatianum and is briefly as follows. Late in

the 15th and in the beginning of the 16th
century twelve epistles, purporting to be fi'om

Ignatius, were given to the world, first in Latin

translations, and then in the original Greek,

together with three others manifestly spurious,

which existed in Latin alone. The epistles which
bear non-Eusebian titles were soon suspected of

spuriousness, and it was proved that the text of

the Eusebian, as then known, was interpolated.

But Ussher first restored the genuine text by
means of a Latin translation which he discovered,

and his arguments (except in the particular of

his doubt whether Ignatius wrote separately to

Polycarp) were confirmed by Vossius's publica-

tion of the Medicean MS. Thenceforward the

world has had before it the longer and the
shorter (or Vossian) recensions, the former ot

which contains the seven Eusebian epistles above-

named in a longer text, and in addition epistles

of Mary of Castabala to Ignatius, with his reply,

of Ignatius to the Tarsians, Philippians, Antio-

chenes, and Hero, his successor ; the Vossian

comprising only the Eusebian letters, and those

in a shorter text. The longer recension has

had few defenders, while the shorter had many
and early assailants, moved especially by its sup-

port of episcopacy. Of these Dailld was perhaps

the ablest, but he was very widely considered to

have been sufficiently answered by bishop Pear-

son. At present we may consider the genuine-

ness of the longer recension as a whole to be out

of court ; the time and method of its interpola-

tions and additions are the only points which it

presents for consideration.

Mr. Cureton had in 1839 transcribed from
Syriac MSS. in the British Museum a fragment

of the martyrdom of Ignatius, and of the Epistle

to the Romans therein contained. In 1847 the

same scholar discovered, among the Syriac MSS.
in the meantime acquired, three epistles of

Ignatius, namely those to Polycarp, to the Ephe-
sians, and to the Romans, transcribed in the 6th

or 7th century. These epistles are in a form con-

siderably shorter still than the shorter recension

of the earlier time. Its discoverer believed it

to be the sole genuine text, and argued the point

very ably, but with a confidence which in its

contrast with the present state of belief should

operate as a warning to all who are tem])ted to
,

be too positive on any side of this difficult con-
j

troversy. Many scholars at the time accepted the
|

Curetonian theory, among whom Bunsen signa- I

lised himself by a voluminous work in its de-

fence.

Among the various forms in which we possess

the epistles, it but remains to notice the Arme-
nian version, first printed, though very incor-

rectly, in 1783. It is mentioned by Cureton,!

who, however, by no means perceived the effect

which its testimony was to have upon his owrj

argument. The scholar to whom the correcl

publication and due estimate of the Armeniar|

version are due is Petermann. According t<

this authority the Armenian was rendered ouj

of the Syriac in the 5th century, and it agree!

with Ussher's Latin MS. in that, while it con!
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tains several post-Eusebian epistles united with

the Eusebian, the latter are free from any

such systematic interpolations as those of the

longer recension.

V. When we proceed to fix the date of the

longer recension, we find that the latest of ancient

writers who cites only the Eusebian epistles in the

uuinterpolated text is the monk Antonius in the

early part of the 7th century (Cureton, p. 176

;

Zahn, ii. 350). Severns of Antioch, 6th century

(Cureton, 212 ; Zahn, 352), cites all the Eusebian

epistles in a text free from interpolations. So

also Timotheus of Alexandria and Theodoret.

In a rich collection of sentences culled from

Ignatius, and given in the Syriac as ecclesiastical

canons (Cureton, 197), there is no sign of the

post-Eusebian epistles nor of interpolations, and

all the Eusebian are cited except Romans.

We cannot doubt, then, that in Ussher's MS.
and in the Armenian translation we have (minute

textual criticism apart) the seven epistles as the

fathers from Eusebius to Severus of Antioch

used them ; and as the interpolator had them
before him to form the foundation of his work.

The arguments of Ussher upon this point have

never been answered. But he (p. 127) fixes the

interpolations in the 6th century on the ground,

perfectly sure, so far as it goes, that they must
have been before Stephanos Gobarus, Anastasius

of Antioch, and Gregory the Great, all of whom
cite the interpolated text. But the Armenian,

with the Syriac translation from which it sprang,

bring back the composition of the six additional

epistles to the year A.D. 400 at latest ; and these

are undoubtedly the work of the same hand
which interpolated the others. On the other

hand, the work of interpolation cannot have

been done before 325, or Eusebius would have
cited or alluded to it ; moreover, it shews un-

doubted marks ,of dependence on his history.

The epistle to the Antiochenes, for instance,

commences with an expression cited by Eusebius

(vi. 11) and by no other, from Alexander's epistle

to that people. The period of the interpolator is

thus fixed at the latter part of the 4th century.

His doctrine, as Ussher shewed (p. 221), is stark

Arianism.

Turrianus observed the connexion of Pseudo-
Ignatius with the Apostolical Constitutions, think-

ing both genuine. Vedelius and others supposed
that Pseudo-Ignatius used the Constitutions in

his work of interpolation. Ussher believed that

the interpolation of both the letters and the

Constitutions came from the same source. But
we do not seem to know more than that there is

a near relationship of the two. The actual

identity of the two interpolators does not seem
consistent with the different ideas about the

v' proper age of bishops in the two works: the

institutions (ii. 1) directing that men not under
•y are to be chosen, and that any departure

• in this is only to be allowed as exceptional,

.lie in Pseudo-Ignatius a deacon (Heron), who
not to be despised for his youth, is to succeed

:iiatiu8 upon his speedily approaching death,

1 the letters from and to Mary of Castabala
ive for their object the choice of young men.
udo-Ignatius appears to know the rule of the
nstitutions on this point, and, from some motive
other, to oppose it. He shews acquaintance

'< ith the first six books of the Ci/nsiiiutiona

-r^l already interpolated from the Didascalia (see Apoi-
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tolical Constitutions in Dicr. OF Christ. Astiq.)
not with books vii. and viii. (Zahn, i, 151).

Several of the names in Pseudo-Ignatius

are borrowed from the period A.D. 360 to 380.

(Philost. iii. 15 ; Theod. i. 5 ; v. 7 ; Soc. iii. 25
;

iv. 12.) The titles selected for the new letters

are also easily accounted for in the same period.

It was very natural to insert a letter to the

Antiochenes ; for that to Tarsus in Cilicia the

mention of Philo, the Cilician deacon, in the

shorter letters {Stnym. and Philad.) gives a motive.

That to the Philippians is hardest .to account

for ; but its date from Rhegium points to Mart.

Vat., which brings Ignatius that way. Pseudo-
Ignatius also interests himself against the

Quartodecimans
;
proving that they must have

been still strong when he wrote, which was not

the case at the very conclusion of the 4th century.

The object of the fiction is the establishment of

loyalty and unity against provincialism and
novelty ; hence the opposition at once to the

Nicene formulary and to Marcellus and Photinus.

These oppositions point to the period 360-380.

Thus all historical indications point out the

second half of the 4th century as the date of the

interpolations ; their style and spirit indicate

their author as a literary man full of platitudes,

and detesting everything striking or extraor-

dinary. The freshness and originality of the
shorter recension are totally wanting in his

work.

Upon the whole Zahn conjectures the inter-

polator to have been Acacius, the scholar, bio-

grapher, and successor of Eusebius at Caesarea,

who, as Sozomen (iv. 23) informs us, was regarded

as heir to the learning, as well as the position

of that divine. The roughness of the known
character of Acacius agrees with the abusiveness

of Pseudo-Ignatius. His attacks upon ultra asce-

ticism in respect of meats and marriage are in

harmony with the part which Acacius took in

the deposition of Eustathius of Sebaste in 360.

VI. Ussher had heard news of a Syrian trans-

lation of Ignatius, but Renaudot first gave to the
world certain information on the subject, and
published a collection ofcanons in which passages

of Ignatius were included (Cureton, 197 sq.).

The nature of the discovery made by Cureton has

been narrated above. This scholar, it may be

conjectured, would not so eagerly and confidently

have sprung to the conclusion that he had de-

tected a mass of forgery in the shorter Greek
epistles, if it had not been for the similar achieve-

ment of Ussher in respect to the longer. But
really there is nothing in the fact that the shorter

recension had been enlarged into the longer which
should lead us to anticipate that any previous

process of the kind had taken place. The conjec-

ture of Cureton, after Daill^ that the interpola-

tor of the longer was tempted to his undertaking
by a knowledge that the same thing had been

done before, is most improbable. The probability

is quite the other way, for one wishing to pro-

duce an effect by such means would certainly

choose as the foundation of his inventions a
composition to which no suspicion had ever been
Attached ; the theory seems to be hardly more
worthy of serious notice than M. Renan's airy

statement that Ignatius was fated to be the sub-

ject of interpolation. A serious inquirer, after

he has disposed of the longer recension, will find

himself face to face with the qaesiion whether
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still another fiction remains behind without

any rational prejudgment whatever derived from

the proved forgeries, which, though earlier

discovered, were long subsequent in their concoc-

tion to any possible date of the suspected ones.

DiflPerent Syriac translations of Greek works
give similar citations from Ignatius in somewhat
varying language. The most probable solution

of this phenomenon appears to be that the authors

mentally recalled and cited from memory an

existing Syriac version. Merx (Meletemata Ign.

p. 79) contends that there were two such trans-

lations, and further believes that he discerns

signs even of a third ; the first the versio Severiana,

the second more ancient, but both belonging to the

3rd century, the third containing the non-Eusebian

epistles. To Merx, who is referred to with scant

justice by Zahn, belongs great credit, as having

first carried out that careful general examination

of all the Syriac fraginents which Cureton ought

to have made, but had omitted. But against the

theory of a plurality of Syriac versions, Zahn's

arguments are apparently accepted by Lipsius

(iii.). From the one Syriac translation Zahn con-

tends that the Armenian version came in the 5th

century, and from it, at perhaps a somewhat later

period, the extracts were taken, which Cureton
mistook for the original epistles.

We are to remember that the connexion in

which Cureton's epistles were found is that of a

series of extracts from fathers whose remaining
works are not supposed to be rendered doubtful

by their absence from this Syriac MS. ; and Pe-
terraann (xxi.) has corrected Bunsen's supposition

that the concluding words of the MS. imply
that the epistles of Ignatius, as known to the
writer, were all comprised in what he copied.

Zahn (pp. 199, 200) compares the Syriac extracts

numbered i. and ii. in Corp. Ign., taken as they
were, beyond doubt, from the existing Syriac
translation, with S. Cur. (i.e. Cureton's Syriac

Epp.) ; and apparently succeeds in making out

that the same translator, whose work is pre-

sented in a fragmentary form in S. Cur. meets us

in these extracts. E.g. the expression Bripiofiaxew,

and many other peculiar words, are similarly ren-

dered ; though no. i. seems sometimes to preserve

better the text from which it was copied. [We
may here mention that Lipsius (iii.), while recall-

ing his former opinion that S. Cur. is the genuine
form of the epistles, maintains his belief that
there is a diiFerence between the text of the seven

Eusebian epistles as we have them in their

shorter form, and that which formed the basis of

the interpolator's work, and that the Curetonian
epistles often agree with the latter rather than
the former.] Zahn (i. pp. 187, 213, 221) offers evi-

dence, that independently of the Armenian ver-

sion, unmistakeable allusions in Ephrem Syrus and
in one Cyrillonas prove the existence of a Syriac

translation of Ignatius soon after the middle of

the 4th century ; and that, not in Cureton's text,

but in a far completer one. The letter of John
the Monk (Corp. Ig. 205), contemporary with
Ephrem Syrus, has been thought to be a witness

in favour of S. Cur., since he cites four sentences

from Romans which are to be found in that ver-

sion. But he speaks of Ignatius as writing letters

to the famous cities, by which he must mean the

greater cities which lay in the way from Antioch
to Rome ; and it seems impossible he could

have used the expression had he known, besides
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Romans, which he cites, only the epistles to the
Ephesians and Polycarp. The isolation of Romans
(see next section) does not seem to have prevailed

in the East, since the manner in which it and the
others are quoted is precisely similar. If Cure-
ton's fragment (i.) cites the six others and not
Romans, that is accounted for by the fact that

Romans contained nothing about church govern-

ment. The Syrians and Armenians know nothing
of the seven Eusebian epistles in their interpolated

condition ; the additional six cannot have been

translated into Syriac sooner than from 400—450,
and Petennann has shewn that in respect of these,

too, the Armenian version is from the Syriac.

The translator of the six must have attached

them to the former version of the seven without
interpolating the latter.

We may cull from S. Cur. itself certain proofs

that it was not the original. The epistle to Poly-

carp ends in that version with the words, " 1

salute thee who wert deemed worthy to go to

Antioch in my place ;
" an expression which, in

spite of what Lipsius has urged, certainly implies

that the person in question was supposed to be

Ignatius's successor in the bishopric. Now Igna-

tius could not have written this ; such a method
of filling the bishopric of Antioch as the despatct

of a successor from Smyrna, could not have been

thought of by him ; and if the writer of S. Cur.

was led into this error by the epistle to the An-
tiochenes (xiv.), that proves that he used th«

same larger collection as the Armenian translatoi

a century before him. In the beginning of Ro-

mans, again, the correct reading is : "I write tc

all the churches, and testify to every man "
; ar

expression very unsuitable if he was writing only

to two churches and Polycarp. S. Cur. therefore

knows of other epistles. Must we not see in its

words an allusion to the epistles to the Ephesians,

Magnesians, and Trallians written during the

same residence in Smyrna, which his Syrian

countrymen knew long before he wrote, and

which we have in our hands ? (See on this whole

question Baur, Erster Abschnitt.) •

Moreover, there are certain passages in Cure-

ton's Syriac which are plainly not complete in

themselves ; we select one from each of his three

epistles. That to the Ephesians begins with a

salutation, but has none at the conclusion ; and

the version of the celebrated passage concerning

the three secrets of the cry is incomprehensible

as it stands in the Syriac. For the epitomator

not understanding that the three New Testament

facts just mentioned were themselves the thret

secrets in question, inserts an " and " which ut-

terly confuses the sense. The conclusion of th<

epistle to Polycarp in the Syriac is also plainly im
perfect. And Lipsius himself confessed that Romi
vi.-x. flow so well in the Greek text that th

tests by which he discovers interpolations quit'

failed him in this case, and he called in the ai'

of the Syriac fragments to fill up the blank t

Cureton's text, thus admitting the imperfectioj

of the latter. On the whole, as Baur observes (52]j
" it is much easier to explain the Syrian text bj

the professedly interpolated one than vice versd.i

As for the motive of the epitomator it is snreljj

quite sufficient to suppose that he intended ij

make one of those selections of the best parts
«jj

a good work, which in all ages have been prailj

tised upon the most eminent writers withotfl

disrespect; Hefele (see Denzinger, pp. 8, 19(fl
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believes himself able to discern the practical

ascetic purpose of the selection, and we observe

that very naturally the abbreviator begins each

epistle with a design of taking all that is most
edifying ; but his resolution or the space at his

command fails him before the end, and he abridges

far more at the conclusion than at the beginning.

His form of Ephesians has alone an uniform

character of epitome from the first ; which seems

accounted for by the fact that very early in

Ephesians come a number of personal names
plainly fit to be omitted. Denzinger powerfully

urges (p. 77 sq.) the certainty that the Mono-
physites would have complained when the seven

epistles were quoted against them had these been

spurious, and he and Uhlhom have fully shewn
how entirely the epitomator is committed to any
doctrines in the shorter recension which can be

found difficult. What a useless and objectless

task then would any one have had in interpolating

and extending Cureton's three into the seven

which we possess I And upon the whole case we
seem able to pronounce with much confidence

that the Curetonian theory is never likely to

revive from the abeyance into which it has at

present fallen.

VII. The epistle to the Romans stands in a

position somewhat different from the other six

Eusebian letters, being used by some authors

who use no others, and omitted by some who
cite the others. The explanation of this fact is,

according to Zahn, that Romans did not at first

belong to the collection, but was propounded by
itself, whether in union with a martyrdom or

not. That a literary man like Eusebius, or an
admirer of Ignatius, such as Severus of Antioch,

should possess both Romans in this separate

form and the collection of six, does not prove that

the whole seven were united in a volume. That
Romans was at first absent from the collection

seems to be indicated by the fact that it escaped

without the interpolations which the other epistles

suffered at the hands, probably, of Acacius. And
the solution of this difference of fate Zahn finds

in the circumstances of the first collection of

Ignatius's letters. The church of Philippi

having heard Ignatius during his journey
through Macedonia, learnt that he had written
letters from Smyrna and Troas, and wrote to

Polycarp to send them. Polycarp replied in the
epistle which we possess, before the news of the
death of Ignatius at Rome had arrived ; and he
attached to his answer the letters to the bishop
and church of Smyrna and those to the Ephesians,

Trallians, Magnesians, and Philadelphians, all

which were easily attainable to him; Romans only
had gone out of his reach. Among Zahn's critics

Hilgenfeld (ii.) does not believe that this dis-

tinction between the position of Romans and
that of the other epistles is reconcilable with
Eusebius ; while Renan, on the other hand, ac-

cepts it 80 fully as to maintain that Romans
alone is genuine, the rest spurious.

^ VIII. The circumstances of the journey and
martyrdom of Ignatius, as we gather them from
the seven epistles and from that of Polycarp,
are as follows :—He suffers under a merely local

persecution. It is in progress at Antioch while
he is in Smyrna, whence he writes the epistles to
the Romans, Ephesians, Magnesians, and Trallians.

But Rome, Magnesia (xii.), and Ephesus (xii.)

are at peace. And in Troas he learns that peace
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is restored to the church in Antioch. Of the

local causes of this Antiochene persecution we
are ignorant, but it is not in the least difficult

to credit. The imagined meeting of the emperor

and the saint is not found in the epistles ; it is

" the world " under whose enmity the church is

there said to suffer. All now recognise that,

according to the testimony of the letters,

Ignatius has been condemned in Antioch to death,

and journeys with death by exposure to the

beasts as the settled fate before him. He depre-

cates interposition of the church at Rome (quite

powerful enough at the end of the 1st century

to be conceivably successful in such a movement)
for the remission of a sentence alreadv delivered.

The supposition of Hilgenfeld (i. '200) that

prayer to God for his martyrdom, or abstinence

from prayer against it, is what he asks of the

Romans seems quite inadmissible, and we could

not conceive him so assured of the approach of

death as we find him to be, if the sentence had
not been already pronounced. The right of

appellation to the emperor was recognised, and
could be made even without the consent of the

criminal, but only if the sentence had proceeded

from some magistrate other than the emperor
himself. And thus the Colbertine Martyrdom,
which makes Trajan the judge at Antioch, con-

tradicts the epistles no less than the Vatican

which puts oft" the process to Rome.
Ms. Colb., in spite of what Denzinger has said

(p. 68), brings Ignatius by sea to Smyrna ; but Eu-
sebius, who had read the epistles, supposes the

journey thither to be by land, and it is plain that

he is right. The journey "by land and sea"

{Ad. Rom. V.) may easily refer to a voyage from
Seleucia to some Cilician port, and thence by
road ; but that the journey was chiefly by road

follows from Rom. ix., where he says that

the churches received him avx «^s trapo^evovra.

and Karii xdAiv (le irpofiyov ; and he met the

heretics against whom he warns the Ephesians

on the way journeying from thence (TapoSfi'-

aavras iK(70ev). It seems that the ordinary way
of passing from Antioch to Ephesus was by land,

and Ignatius calls the messenger to be sent by
the Smyrnaeans to Antioch 6foSp6nos {Poi. vii.).

Ignatius did not come by the common road which
led through Magnesia and Ephesus, but left

the great road at Sardis, and came by Laodicea,

Hierapolis, Philadelphia, and perhap)s Colossae,

as we learn by the fact that he had certainly

visited Philadelphia and met there the false

teachers from Ephesus (Zahn, 258 sq. also

266 sq.).

The churches to which (he author writes were
not chosen at random, but were those which had
shewn their love to him by sending messengers

to him. The letters were therefore, in the first

place, letters of thanks, which quite naturally

extend themselves into admonitions ; and this

furnishes the occasio sctS)endi.

We find the writer throughout his journey in

the enjoyment of much freedom, though chained

to a soldier. In Philadelphia he preaches, not

in a church, but in a large assembly of' Chris-

tians ; in Smyrna enjoys intercourse not merely
with the believers of that place, but with the

messengers of other churches. He has much
speech with the bishops concerning the state of

the churches. That of Ephesus he treats with
special respect, and anticipates writing a second
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letter (Ad Eph. xx.) ; that of Tralles he addresses

in a markedly different manner {Ad Tr. 2, 12).

He must, therefore, have had time in Smyrna to

acquaint himself with the condition of all the
neighbouring churches. If the writing of

epistles under the circumstances of his captivity

should Cause surprise, it must be remembered
that it is only short letters that he writes, and
not books. The expression fiifi\iSiov, which in

Eph. XX. he applies to his intended second mis-

sive, is often applied to letters. He dictated to

a Christian, and thus might, as Pearson remarks,

have finished one of the shorter letters in an
hour ; the longest in three. Perpetua and
Saturus wrote in prison narratives as long as

the epistles of Ignatius {Acta SS. Perp. et Fel.

Ruinart). The supposition of a ten days' sojourn

in Smyrna would amply meet all the necessities

of the case ; and we know too little of the cir-

cumstances to pronounce it unlikely that his

guard, for some reason of their own, would have
made such a stay. Nor is there anything in the

treatment which the letters suppose extended to

Ignatius inconsistent with that used to other

Christian prisoners ; notably not with that of

St. Paul. There is, indeed, no exactly parallel

case on record (see Lightfoot, ii.) ; but the num-
berless libelli pacis, written by the martyrs in

prison, and the celebrations of the holy mysteries
there with their friends in periods when we have
no reason at all to suppose the treatment of

Christians more lenient than in that of Ignatius,

forbid us to consider the liberty given him
extraordinary, more especially as the word
evepyfToifievot which he applies to his guard
points, doubtless, to money given them by the
Christians.

Ignatius is always eager to know more Chris-

tians, and to interest them in each other. The
news of the cessation of persecution in Antioch
stirs him to urge Polycarp to take an interest

in that church. The great idea of the Catholic
church is at work in him. He does not deny
that his request that messengers should be sent

to Antioch is an unusual one, but dwells upon the

greatness of the benefit which will result {Pol. 7
;

Sm. 11] Phil. 10).

But when Polycarp, in a few weeks or
months afterwards, writes his epistle to the
Philippians, the messenger has not yet been sent.

At this later period Ignatius has but lately

passed through Philippi, going by the Via
Egnatia to Neapolis. The Philippians have
written immediately after to Polycarp ; and for-

warded a message to the Antiochenes, expecting

to be in time to catch the messenger for Antioch
before his departure. Ignatius has plainly been
suggesting the same thoughts to them as he
had to Polycarp ; and this would be plainer still

if the reading in Eus. H. E. iii. 36. 14 (iypd-

rl/are jxoi koX vfifis Kal 'lyvdrios) were more sure,

and thus a second letter had been received by
Polycarp from Ignatius. But this second epistle,

if written, has been lost. Polycarp wrote imme-
diately after receiving the epistle of the Philip-

pians. He speaks of the death of Ignatius,

knowing from the fact of the sentence in Antioch
that it was certain ; knowing also probably the
date of the games at which he was to die. But
he is not acquainted with any particulars, since

he asks for news concerning the martyr and those

with him {Ep. Pol. xiii.), and according to the

IGNATIUS, ST.

request of the Philippians Polycarp forwards all

the epistles of Ignatius to which he had access,

namely, those to the Asiatic churches, which it

is natural to suppose copied and exchanged
among them ; but not all that he knew to have
been written.

IX. The chief difficulty in the way of accept-

ing the epistles as genuine has always been found
in the form of church government which they
record as existing, and which they support with
great emphasis. In the cities of Asia Minor and
in Syria, they display to us the threefold ministry

established, and the terms 'EiriffKOJros and irpfff-

Pvrepos are applied to i)erfectly distinct orders
;

a state of things and use of language which
is argued to be wholly incompatible with a

date early in the 2nd century. Hence Daille

derived his "palmary argument" (cap. xxvi.,

answered by Pears, ii. 13). But Daille ascribed

the forgery to the period when the conversion of

Constantine or of his father had begun to be

rumoured ; departing herein from the belief of

former critics upon his own side, who had sug-

gested dates varying from 150 to 210 (Pears, i.

6). Later negative critics have found themselves,

for other reasons, compelled to return to the

earliest of these dates, or (as in the case of

Lipsius) to one ten years earlier still. But
though the era of the supposed forgery is thus

brought within a quarter of a century of a

period consistent with the genuineness of the

writings, the certainty is not abated with which
it is thought possible to pronounce the episcopacy

of the letters inconsistent with that belief.

But it is very noteworthy that the testimony ,

of the epistles on this point extends no further

'

than the localities just named. In the epistle '.

to the Romans Ignatius only once names the office

of a bishop, and that in reference to himself; and

in Polycarp's epistle to the Philippians, there is

absolute silence as to the existence of any bishop,

while the deacons and presbyters are addressed

at considerable length. At the first blush this

circumstance strikes one as being adverse to the

supposition that the epistles are forgeries. For

instance, if we accepted the theory that either

the seven or, omitting Romans, the six, Ignatian

epistles were fabricated in the interests of

episcopacy, while that of Polycarp was composed

as an introduction to them (Hilgenfeld, ii.), it

seems inexplicable that the introduction shouM
be thus entirely unconnected if not inconsistent

with the body of the forgery upon the very

point which is supposed to furnish its motive.

It is unnecessary to this argument to imagine

with Zahn that the letters on supposition of their

genuineness imply a consent on the part of their

authors to the existence of presbyterian govern-

ment at Rome and Philippi, or even the fact

that there were no bishops there. All that is

needed is to observe that the writers of these

two epistles have not urged upon our attention

the existence of any bishops in these eminent

churches, whose example was more likely to be

influential with those whom it was desired to

guide than any others in the list. According to

Zahn the principle discernible in the epistles is

this, that where bishops existed, as they did in
,

Asia Minor and Syria, obedience should be ren- I

dered to them under those sacred and awful I

sanctions, the mention of which has appeared so i

exaggerated to many in after times ; but that
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this does not imply any condenmation, on thei

part of the writer, of churches such as RomeJ
where he knew that episcopacy did not esistJ

In fact it would seem that, according to 2^hn,

Ignatius recommends obedience to church gover-

nors for the sake of unity, in a very parallel

way to that in which submission to the powers

that be in the temporal government is incul-

cated in the New Testament without implying

any abstract preference for one form of power

above another. Certainly this seems to put a

considerable force upon the words of the epistles.

But the phenomena are perfectly consistent with

the supposition that episcopacy existing from

the times of the apostles in Asia Minor and Syria,

and believed by the Christians of those parts to

be a divinely ordained institution, made its way
gradually throughout other parts of the church,

and that those who most valued it might yet

know that it did not exist in churches to which
they wrote, or not be assured that it did, and

might feel it no part of their duty to enter upon
a controversy concerning it.

Zahn's scheme finds a difficulty in the words

of Ad Eph. iii. ol f-KiffKomot ol Kara ra weparra

iplffOevres. And though (i. 299) he tries to

explain the passage consistently with his theory,

yet it appears from his note (ii. in loc.) that the

explanation does not satisfy him, and he seems

inclined to alter the text (see Hilgenfeld, ii.).

But the passage is consistent with the supposi-

tion that the institution, thoroughly needful in

. the writer's opinion, was gradually making its

way in various parts of the world. A similar

observation may be made upon the passage In

Trctll. 3, which declares of bishops and presbyters

that x'^P'^ TovTcev fKKXrjffia oii KuKiirai. Xaka
understands the declaration to be opposed not to

the supposition of a church constituted without
bishops and presbjl^ers, but to that of a church
practically conducted without the concurrences
of the ministry of whatever degree, who as

matter of fact existed in it. Iso doubt this is

the immediate application of the words ; but
it is difficult to deny that a stronger sanction

of episcopacy lies at their root. This, however,
is perfectly in harmony with the conception of

the condition of the lime which we have just
sketched.

But there is one branch of Zahn's argument
to which we can give the fullest concurrence,
and to which, so far as we are aware, his critics

have attempted no answer. He observes that
there is no attempt whatever even in those
epistles in which obedience to the bishop is

exalted to the highest, at recommending it in

opposition to other forms of church government.
Not only is the supposition that Ignatius was
introducing episco[)acy utterly out of the ques-
tion, but none of the epistles bear the slightest

trace of any recent introduction of the institu-

tion in the places in which it exists; for the
passage in Mgn. 3 refers, as the preceding con-
text shews, to the rule of a young bishop, not a
recently introduced episcopate. There is no sign
of any dispute of the episcopal authority on the
part of the disobedient ; even those who resist it

yet recognise it in words {Mfjn. 4). If episco-

pacy had not been a settled institution, the
opposition to it would have come from the in-
ferior orders of the clergy ; but there is no trace
of any such thing {Eph. 4, 6 ; H>jn. 2, 3). The
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presbj-terate is everywhere identified with the
episcopate in its claims to obedience, and those

who resist the one resist the other. Passages of

this nature indeed afforded to the early Puritans

arguments that Ignatius favoured the " congre-

gational way," which Hammond (ch. vi.) is not

altogether successful in repelling. It is ex-

tremely hard to reconcile these characteristics

with the supposition that the letters were forged,

either to introduce the rule of bishops, or to

uplift it to an unprecedented position for the

purpose of resisting the assaults of heresy. Those

who feel any plausibility in such suppositions

will do well to read the letters over, with the

special intention of observing whether they sup-

port episcopacy in the particular way and against

the particular opponents and objections, of which
we should necessarily have fomid traces in the

case supposed.

A good deal of uncertainty remains as to the

relations which the smaller congregations outside

the limits of the cities held in the Ignatian

church order to the bishops of the latter. In

the idea there expressed, the jurisdiction of the

bishop b co-extensive with that of the college of

presbyters, and no provision seems to be made
for episcopal rule over country congregations

whose pastors are not in the " presbjrtery "
;

an uncommon expression in antiquity, but used

thirteen times by Ignatius. We may, however,

conceive very well that a good deal in these

matters remained to be arranged by the necessi-

ties of things in the course of time. For in-

stance, we may not quite go with Pearson, who
argues that when Ignatius calls himself (.id ^ni.
ii.) rhy rwiffKovov 'Svplas, he means that SjTria

was, in the modem sense of an organised autho-

rity, his diocese. Yet diocesan episcopacy may
in its germ be comprehended in the phrase, like

the rule cf a temporal prince,consolidated in some
centre, and ready to be extended in time and
by the necessity of things, to the outlying parts.

The duties which the epistles ascribe to the

bishop are very similar to those which St. Paul
(Acts XX.) lays upon the presbyters. Only in

one place (^Pol. 5) do they speak of the preaching

of the bishop ; and it is not peculiar to him, but
common with the presbyters. The deacons have

other duties wholly distinct from these ; they

concern themselves with the meat and drink

given to the poor, and with the distribution of

the mysteries of the Eucharist. But the presby-

ters are very closely united with the bishop.

They are not his vicars, but his irwiSpior {Phil.

8 ; Pol. 7), and yet the bishop by no means
appears as a mere president of the college of

presbyters. Zahn shews that even though the

development of episcopacy were thought to have

taken place through the elevation of one of a
college to a presidency, in those parts where it

did not exist in the end of the 1st century, it

would still be impossible to hold this to have

been the case in Asia. The one fact of the youth

of many of the earliest Asiatic bishops puts this

theory out of the question in respect to them.

Whatever development or change is implied in

the passage from the state of things represented

in 1st Peter and 1st Timothy to organised epi-

scopacy, took place, according to the testimony

of all records both of Scripture and tradition, in

the thirty years between the death of St. Paul

and the time of Domitian ; had Asia Minor fur
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its centre, and was conducted under the influence

of St. John and apostolic men from Palestine, in

which country Jerusalem offers us the records

of a succession of bishops more trustworthy per-

haps than that of any other see. Now the

Syrian churches were from the first in the

closest union with Palestine. And thus all the

most undoubted records of episcopacy in the sub-

apostolic age centre in the very same quarters in

which our epistles represent it as existing, a

coincidence which is certainly of weight in deter-

mining the question of their authenticity.

It is certainly somewhat startling to those

accustomed to regard bishops as the successors

of the apostles that Ignatius everywhere speaks

of the position of the apostles as corresponding

to that of the existing presbyters, while the pro-

totype of the bishop is not the apostles, but the

Lord Himself. Zahn does not sufficiently mark,
however, how hasty it would be to infer from

this that Ignatius regarded bishops as represen-

tatives of a position higher than that of the

apostles, or denied that the office and authority

of the apostles is represented and historically

succeeded by that of the bishops. The state of

things visibly displayed when the Lord and His

apostles walked the earth together is for Igna-

tius the type of church order for all time. And
he is not to be taken as denying that after Christ

had left the earth, and while His apostles still

remained on it, each of them in his sphere repre-

sented the Lord, while the presbyters under him
took towards him the place which he and his

brother apostles had taken towards their Master.

(See Bp. Harold Browne, The Strife and the

Victory, 1872, p. 62.) There can, however, be

little doubt that had the epistles been forged to

support episcopacy, they would not have omitted

an argument of such weight as the apostolical

authority and succession.

As may be expected from this close union of

the invisible Saviour with the visible church

order, the duty of submission is with Ignatius

the first call upon each member of the church,

and exhortations to personal holiness go hand in

hand with admonitions to unity and obedience.

The word vTrordffcrtffOai denotes the duty of all,

not (be it marked) towards the bishop alone, but
towards authority in all its steps (Mgn. 13 and 7).

But the bishop represents the principle of unity

in the church. Ignatius does not seem to feel

the need of grounding his demand of obedience

to the bishop upon personal service rendered by
the latter. It follows directly from duty to

God for all who have place in His church.

Sprintzl ingeniously argues (p. 67) that the

supremacy of the bishop of Rome is taught by
Ignatius, on the ground that, first, he teaches

tlie supremacy of the Roman church over others

(^Rom. prooem.), and, secondly, teaches the supre-

macy of the bishop in every church. But the

explanation of the passage in Romans is very

doubtful, and the marked omission of any men-
tion of the bishop of Rome seems, at all events,

inconsistent with the supposition of a supremacy
belonging to him apart from the natural position

of his church.

The emphatic terms in which these letters

propose the bishop as the representative of

Christ have always presented a stumbling-block

to many minds, even apart from the question of

date. But before we pronounce these expressions
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exaggerated, we must remember that obedience
to the bishop is valued by the writer for the
sake of unity, while unity is for him the only
fence against the heresy to which small and
disunited bodies are subject {Phil. 4, 8 ; Myn.
1, &c.). Also it seems obvious to remark that
identification of the position of the church ruler

with that of the Lord would be more easy to a
writer of an age very close to Christ than to one
of later date. When the Divine nature of the Lord
and His elevation in heaven come through lapse

of time to overshadow the remembrance of His
life on earth, it seems a superhuman claim on
the part of any office to say that it represents

Him. But it would naturally be otherwise when
the recollection of His human intercourse with
men was fresh ; for why should not men repre-

sent one so truly man ? Thus the strong expres-

sions in question may in truth be a mark of

early date.

X. In our epistles (iSm. 8) is first found the
phrase Catholic Church. The expression is pro-

nounced by Lipsius (iii.) to prove of itself the

later date of the epistles. But it is impossible

to feel such a decision otherwise than very pre-

carious, even if, with Lipsius, we reject the

testimony of the Martyrdom of Polycarp to the

use of the expression. It must first have been

used by some one ; why not by Ignatius as well

as another ? If, indeed, his use of it implied the

Catholic organization of later times, the argu-

ment would have much weight. But this is

not at all the case. The expression, " Where
j

Jesus Christ is there is the Catholic church " i

might be used by any one who had taken in the
.

idea of the church presented to us in such pas-

sages of Scripture as Eph. iv. (see on the use of

the phrase Lightfoot; p. 205). Sprintzl remarks

that the phrase naturally follows upon the pre-

ceding statement of the relation of the bishop to

the particular church : what the bishop is to it,

that Christ is to the Catholic church at large.

And thus to Ignatius the church of each place is

a miniature of the church at large {Sm. 8), and

its unity is guarded by all the sanctions of the

Christian faith.

The one faith, that is to say, the continued

activity of the divine facts of Christianity, is in

the epistles the bond of the church. "The
gospel " is that which the apostles as the pres-

byterate of the church proclaimed {Phil. 5). It

means not the four written gospels, but the

substance of the message of salvation. The
manner in which the writer speaks of the

apostles as the proclaimers of this gospel implies

that they, like the prophets and like the flesh of

Christ, to which He compares their message,

have a way of being as actually present as the

existing presbyters. And this shews that their

writings at the time existed to be the constant

model of the proclamation of the gospel by the

church. The New Testament is for Ignatius i

already a written collection like the Old. {Sm. 5, (

and especially Sm. 7, 2.) He quotes it with

the word yfypairTcu (Phil. 8). Its revelation

consists of the deeds and sufferings, and also of

the words of Christ. {Mgn. 8 ; Eph. 3, 9, 17
;

Rom. Tnscr. Mgn. 2.) The apostles being for

Ignatius the presbyterate of the church and

ruling being the office of presbyters, admonition

to right doing is the office of the apostles.

Aiaraffffeffdou is the word which denotes its
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exercise (TV. 3, 7 ; Eom. 4), and the Siardy/jicera

of the apostles are normal for the church. Thus
the facts of Christianity living in the church

constitute the bond of a unity which is invisible

as regards its essential elements and principles,

but visible and real in its results. It is a fleshly

union, exercised and exemplified in individusil

congregations {Eom. ix. ; Eph. i.) ; and in it the

bishop is the type and exemplification of Christ,

the presbyters of the apostles. The deacons

have no counterpart in the invisible church.

We find in the epistles the germ of the great

ideas of worship afterwards developed in the

church. The altar-idea and the temple-idea as

applied to the church are there {Eph. 5 ; Mgn. 7
;

Fhil. 4). The Eucharist holds its commanding
place (Eom. 7 ; Phil. 4, and probably Eph. 5),

though the question what were its rites at this

early period is hard to answer from the letters.

'Aydini {Sm. 8) is applied to the Eucharist, and
ayairav {Sm. 7) means to celebrate it. In Ignatian

phraseology EvxapKyTia is used where the blessing

of Holy Communion is denoted, 'Aydirt] means the

whole service of which the consecration is only

a moment. In Sm. 7 those who speak against

the gifts of God are plainly those who deny r^v
evxapnTriay ffdpKa elycu tov ff<iarvpos Tjficcv 'lijffov

Xpiarov. From Mgn. 8, 9, we learn that Chris-

tians did not keep the Jewish Sabbath, but did

observe the Lord's Day.

XI. With respect to the theology of the

epistles great diiferences of opinion have pre-

vailed. The more significant theological state-

ments are called out by the heresies to which
the writer opposes his conception of the nature

of Christ, yet does not fall into a controversial

tone. The originality and reality of the revela-

tion in Christ is the great point with him.
Hence follows the unreasonableness of Judaizing,

which he sometimes presses in terms apparently
inconsistent with the recognition of Jewish Chris-

tians as really believers. But probably, like

St. Paul, he is treating the question from the
Gentile stand-point alone. Prophets and the law
are worthy of all honour in Christ ; Trdyra d/iov

KoAa iffTiv eiv 4v aydirri xHrTeur/re. The pro-

phets were Christians in spirit, and Christ
raised them from the dead (^Mgn. 9). They
were believers in Christ

; yea, even the angels

must believe in His blood (Sm. 6). But for this

practical and real salvation finding its expres-

sion in history the heretics would substitute a
shadowy representation of religious notions in

a merely apparent and unreal life of Christ.

Therefore we find Ignatius constantly adding
the word aXtiOm to his records of the acts of
Christ (Sm. 3, 4; Tr. 10). 'Ei' aapxl is an
equivalent phrase. And the Blood is named
with or instead of the Flesh, to shew that the
Lord had in death the same bodily constitution

as in life, of which the faithful partake in the
Encharist. Being real flesh Christ was the New
Man, and the revelation of God in the earth
(Eph. 18). He is an eternal Person, but He is

God's Son, as bom of Mary and of God. When
the writer speaks of an outcoming of Christ
from God, he means the Incarnation, and not
anything previous. Though he uses the epithet
itSiOT with A<J7oj, yet he does not seem to
mean that it is as Ad^os that the Lord is eternal.

It is as incarnate and as man, that He is the Logos
of God. His twofold nature famishes the ezpla-
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nation of the opposite attributes ascribed to

Him (Eph. 7 ; Pol. 3). Banr and Lipsius have
discovered Patripassianism in the last quoted
passage. But this accusation is inconsistent

with all the rest of the epistles, and seems,

indeed, to have been since surrendered by Lipsius

himself. In opposition to Baur's assertion that

except in one suspected place there is no mention
of Christ as Son of God, Zahn finds himself able

to enumerate twenty-nine cases in which this

takes place. The epistles lay vast stress upon
the Godhead of the Lord ; it is because of this

that His birth is the entrance of the New Man,
and His death the resurrection of the faithful.

To them He stands in a personal and practical

relation, which makes Him their God. His present

invisible relation to them involves an increase of

the activity of His Godhead, and of its revela-

tion to men (Ad Eom. 3 ; Ad Eph. 15) ; but He
was always God. Therefore Ignatius can speak

of the blood and of the suffering of God (Eph. 1

;

Eom. 6). The rpia iivffrtipia Kpairyfis, the three

mysteries loudest in proclamation of truth to

those who can hear, are the Incarnation, Birth,

and Death of Christ, hid in their real signifi-

cance from the devil and from the unbelieving.

Neither the term Son nor the term A6yos is

applied to express the relations of the divine

Persons in themselves. The writer contents

himself with maintaining on the one hand \

the imity of God, on the other the eternal per-

sonality of Christ. The absolutely Trinitarian

expressions in the epistles are few, but remark-
able from the fact that the Son is repeatedly

placed before the Father and the Spirit, shewing
that it was no mechanical recollection of the
formula of baptism which caused the juxta-

position of the Three Persons (Eph. 9 ; Mgn.
13).

Xn. The question what special heresies are

denounced in the epistles possesses, in relation to

their date, an importance scarcely below that of

episcopacy. All ofthem, except Romans, contain

warnings against heresy, and the exhortations

to unity and submission to authority derive

their urgency from the pressure of this danger.

It was long a question whether two forms of

heresy. Judaic and Docetic, or only one, Judaeo-
docetic, were aimed at. But already in 1856,
(lespite the arguments of Hilgenfeld (i. 230), it

appeared to Lipsius (i. 31) that this question

was decided in the latter sense. The heretics in

question were wandering teachers, ever seeking

proselytes (Eph. 7), and all the denunciations
of heresy are directed against that mixture of
Judaism with Gnosticism, the representatives of

which had been met by the writer in his joumev
(Mgn. 8, 10, 11 ; TV. 9 ; Sm. 1). The idea oV
Ritschl (Entst. der altk. Kirche, p. 580), that Mon-
tanism is to be discerned in the teachers whom
the epistles reprove, appears to have met with
little favour. No separation in the chnrch had
occurred save in Philadelphia, and perhaps at

Ephesus ; the former being apparently the place

where these false teachers had come in contact
with the writer. But we are not to sappose
that he had no acquaintance with their form of
heresy until he had met it in Asia Minor. Ee
speaks as one who knew it well, haring met it

in Antioch, where also other heresies had been
developed. Bnt this particular form alone had
spnad into Asia Minor. Tha teachers of it do
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not appear to have been openly immoral, and
they did not require circumcision of the Gentiles.

But thinking of Christianity as a temporary
development of the permanent religion Judaism,

they drew chiefly from the Old Testament, and
Ignatius repeatedly explains that his condemna-
tion of them implied no depreciation of the

prophets. In Phil. 8 occurs a well-known
passage, which, if we read apxaiois and apxaia,

involves a declaration on the part of the heretics

that they would not believe unless convinced

from the Old Testament. But Zahn, with many
authorities, reads apxeiois and apxeia, i.e. original

sources or written records ; and his observations

upon Hilgenfeld's opposite criticism will be

found in ii. 78. Thorough Docetism is the only

Gnostic doctrine which Ignatius ascribes to these

men. They applied it to the whole life of Jesus

before death and in resurrection, and by a

perfectly natural sequence of thought they
applied it to the doctrine of the Eucharist. We
are not in a position to decide whether they
thought of all the earthly acts of Jesus as unreal,

or of these acts as real while the connexion of

the real Christ with them was illusory. Pro-

bably the former was the case.

Cureton and other critics have supposed them-
selves to discern direct allusions to the teaching

of Valentinus in the epistles (but see Pearson

II. vi.). But the allusion contained in the words
A6yos avh 'S.iyri^ irpoeKdwv (^Mgn. 8) is not appli-

cable to Valentinus, who placed many aeons

between 'S.vyT) and the Logos, and in respect of

whom Irenaeus recalls his dependence on previous

systems precisely at this point of the invention

of an aeon Styifj. (On the reading in this passage

see Zahn, ii. in loc. ; Lightfoot, ii. ; Funk, Ixv.)

In truth it is not possible to fix the date at

which heresy first took hold of the conception of

the Logos. (See on the whole question Denzinger,

p. 15 sq.) The Docetism which is so persis-

tently attributed in the epistles to the heretics

who are the subjects of their denunciation, aflford

better means of comparison than this one sen-

tence concerning the Logos.

Now, for the records which are most nearly

contemporary with Ignatius, A.D. 110, we must
fall back on the later New Testament writings,

on the so-called Epistles of Barnabas, on Hege-
sippus, and on the information given us by the

fathers of the 2nd and 3rd centuries upon the

earliest form of the heresies of Basilides and
Valentinus. The latter may be in his own person

too late. But Basilides is probably early enough,

and disciples of his might have been wander-
ing in Asia Minor; Cerinthus too was of this

age. In the New Testament the two first

epistles of St. John contain warnings against

Docetism, which Polycarp in his Epistle (7)
applies to the heretics of his own time, which
was also that of Ignatius. Of all the heretics

whom Bunsen and others have supposed the

epistles to denounce, Saturninus alone can be

really proved to have held the doctrines which
they condemn. He taught Docetism strongly

enough (/r. i. 24, 2) ; and all the condemnations

which our epistles direct against that tendency

might apply to him ; although the particular

teachers whom the writer has in view added
Judaistic tenets to his Docetism. But he was
a contemporary and fellow-citizen of Ignatius.

In truth we have not much information outside
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our epistles regarding the development of

Gnosticism in the reign of Trajan ; only a few
words of Hegesippus and Justin. But these

convey two facts highly consistent with the

epistles. 1. The connexion of Gnosis with
Judaism. 2. That the older form was the more
Docetic. The form of heresy which the letters

denounce must have existed at some time or

other ; we really cannot feel the least confidence

that it is more likely to have existed in a.d. 145
than in a.d. 110. And Uhlhom (in Herzog's

Enc.') well remarks that the expressions rivis and

oXiyoi &<ppovei {Sm. 5 ; Tr. 8) would have been

inapplicable to the heretics at any late period of

the spread of Gnosticism.

XIII. When we try to frame to ourselves a

conception of the personality of the writer of

these epistles, we are of course shut up to the

information which they themselves convey.

And from the epistles, as Hilgenfeld (i. 225-6)
truly i-emarks, different critics, according to their

bias, have conceived themselves able to derive

in some cases the very highest, and in some the

very poorest, notion of the writer's character.

The letters are in themselves indeed more
characteristic than any which remain to us

between the time of St. Paul and the great

fathers of the 4th century ; but they give us no
record of the writer's surroundings or of his

ways in his diocese when the times were quiet.

His name is Latin ; but this indicates nothing

as to his race any more than the names Crispus

and Marcus which occur in the New Testament.

His style is very Semitic. He had not seen the

Lord or the apostles, and was not, as Ms. Colb.

makes him, a fellow pupil with Polycarp, of St.

John. It is perhaps somewhat precarious to

infer with Zahn, from his strong terms of self-

reproach (Eph. 21 ; 3Tgn. 14), that he had led an

un-Christian or anti-Christian life in early years.

The longing for death which he expresses is we
grant extreme ; but such is the realizing power
of his faith that this longing is really for life under

another and better form. We do not know that !

he courted martyrdom before his judges, since

we only meet him after he has been condemned,
\

and is well used to the idea. And as he was the '

only martyr of the persecution—certainly, at

least, the only one sent to Rome—it seems not

unnatural (in spite of what Hilgenfeld, i. 220,

objects) that he should, out of the fulness of a

simple heart, and without any contradiction of a

genuine humility, make his martyrdom a chief

theme in every epistle. We do not really know
that he considered martyrdom in the light which
was afterwards so common in the church, as a

reconciliation for others (see Zahn, ii. 13, on the

.words avrlxf/vxav and irepiifijjua). All his exhor- /

tations have the one burden and object, closer

union with Christ. He bids others seek, and '

seeks himself that union in permanence and

perfection which the Holy Eucharist gives here

in part. He does not imagine death in itself to

have any value (Horn. 4; Tr. 3, 4; Eph. 12;

Sin. 4). The prayers he asks are not for his

death, but for his due preparation {Eph. 21

;

Mgn. 14 ; Tr. 12, 13). Flattery has been attri-

buted to him ; but his strongest expressions of

praise are given to the church of Antioch, to

which he does not write at all. For an interest-

ing summary of the moral aspect of the Ignatian

epistles in respect, first, to the personality of the



IGNATIUS, ST.

writer, and, secondly, to the ideal which his

teaching presents, see Sprintzl, p. 244 sqq.

XIV. The great majority of critics, whether
adverse to the genuineness of the epistles or

not, have recognised the fact that the seven

epistles professing to be of Ignatius, and the one

of Polycarp, form an indivisible whole. As
regards the seven Ignatian, the great reason for

this is found in the individuality of the author
as there displayed. M. Renan, indeed, is an
exception to this prevailing tone of opinion.

He recognises the freshness and individuality of

Romans, but regards the others, with the ex-

ception of two or three passages, as cold, com-
monplace, desperately monotonous, without
living peculiarities. But this character of the

style of the writings appears to us extremely
exaggerated. It has always, indeed, been al-

lowed that Romans is the brightest and most
interesting of the letters. But the circum-

stances shew a reason for this. The chief sub-

ject of Romans is the personal eagerness of

the writer for martyrdom ; he is writing to the

place where he expects to suffer, and to people

who have the power of helping or hindering his

object. It would have been unnatural had the

other letters of admonition and exhortation dis-

played the same rapidity of style. But they
also are full of characteristic phrases, and are

not different from what might be expected of

the author of Romans, writing in the circum-
stances and on the subjects to which they refer.

The epistle of Polycarp contains a witness for

the whole body of epistles, which (if it be
genuine) renders almost all others superfluous

;

since it mentions letters written to Smyrna
itself by Ignatius, and by Polycarp collected and
sent to Philippi ; and it intimates the existence

of others besides. Thus those who believe the
Ignatian letters to be a production of the second
half of the 2nd century are forced to consider

the epistle of Polycarp as a fraud also, in whole
or in part. But for a satisfactory defence of

the epbtle of Polycarp, we must refer to Pro-
fessor Lightfoot's essay on the subject, Cont. Rev.
1875. With it we might consider the genuineness
of the Ignatian epistles as well nigh proved.

It is not denied by Daill6 or even by Renan
that Ignatius wrote epistles ; and the impro-
bability that the letters of such a man should
have utterly disappeared, is well shewn by
Pearson (I. v.). We have before mentioned
certain characteristics which a forgery, written
for the purposes supposed, would have displayed.

And it is truly observed by Zahn, that fictions

regarding sub-apostolic times are very prone to
introduce apostolic names; instances of which
tendency may be found in the story of Abgams
and in Pseudo-Ignatius. Nothing of the kind
is discernible in our epistles. For a forger
late in the 2nd century, it would have been
impossible to avoid mentioning Polycarp's con-
inexion with the apostles, or alluding to the
jepLstles to the seven Asiatic churches in Re-
velation ; they are never mentioned. In all

the historical fictions of antiquity, reiterated

pains are taken to make one understand
the facts meant to be maintained. In Igna-
tius the facts are hard to reach ; the writer
is not thinking of re.iders who have all to
learn from him. Lastly, no ancient fiction

has succeeded in individualising character to the
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degree which is here displayed; let it for in-

stance be considered whether it is possible to

suppose the picture of the false teachers which
meets us in these epistles to be an invention.

We possess the advantage of knowing what
so acute a critic as M. Renan (ii.) has to replv

to the arguments of Zahn. He objects that
while the development of one of the cVierKoirot

into an hriiTKOKos must have been very early, i

it cannot have been so early as a.d. 110 or 115. '

But the origin of episcopacy in the elevation of
a presbyter, and the date of that origin, will

probably not be considered by all to be matters

so well settled, as to form the basis of an argu-
ment. Again, M. Renan argues that the heresies

combated in the epistles are of later date and
kindred to the Valentinian. But he himself

seems to grant that this objection is precarious.

For he observes that similar errors are rejiroved

in the Pastoral and Johannine epistles, which he
conceives to be of the first half of the 2nd
century. The opinion that there is an orthodox
form of belief outside of which all is error,

seems to M. Renan more appropriate to the time
of Irenaeus; but the student may be left to

judge by comparison whether this idea is more
apparent in our epistles than in the admitted
writings of St. Paul. The great sign, M. Renan
again observes, of apocryphal writings is a ten-

dency ; and this, as he thinks, is to be observed

in the epistles as regards episcopacy and the

condemnation of heresy. But this test must
not be urged so far as to pronounce all writings

forged which embody strong opinions ; and that

the tendencies in question are so manifested in

our epistles as to deprive them of the marks of

connexion with actual life and circumstances,

is exactly what seems to us contrary to fact.

Again, M. Renan urges the slight use of the

epistles (except Romans) among the fathers.

And, perhaps it may be strange, but on this as

well as many other objections (as e.g. Daill6's

imputation [p. 440] of Kcuco^riXici, in the frequent

use of Pauline words), it is to be remarked that

the strangeness is quite as great if the epistles

be regarded as forged, as it is on the supposition

that they are genuine. If, indeed, it were
possible to contend that they were composed
later than the time of the fathers in question,

the argument might be worth something. But
it is granted that they belong to the 2nd
century, and no advanced period of it. And
Eusebius shews that they were widely circulated

and of uncontested authorship. The difficulty,

therefore (if it be really so great at all), is

pretty nearly the same upon the one hypothesis

as upon the other. The difference in point of

testimonies of genuineness, which M. Renan
labours to establish between Romans and the

other epistles, is rebutted by the patent fact

that Romans iv. itself bears witness that other

epistles were written by the same author. It

is true that upon this point M. Renan objects

that the tenor of the other epistles does not

record any fear of hindrance to the martyrdom
on the part of the Romans, which might corre-

spond to the words of the passage in question : " I

write to all the churches, and tell them all that

I willingly die for God if ye do not hinder me."
But it seems very natural to suppose that the

willingness to die for God is that which he means
to declare as the burden of his epistles, while the
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words " if ye do not hinder me" are added only

for the admonition of the Romans themselves.

Our space does not permit us to notice the

exceedingly precarious and arbitrary process by
which M. Renan on the one hand selects from

Romans, which he acknowledges on the whole

to be genuine, certain spurious expressions, and

from the other six, which he thinks on the

whole to be spurious, certain sentences too racy

not to be genuine. Neither the external nor

the internal testimony allows such dismember-

ment. M. Renan, in conclusion, lays down as

probable the following points. A Christian of

Antioch, about a.d. 115, was arrested, con-

demned, and sent to Rome; the churches de-

manded counsel of him ; he saw Polycarp in

Asia, and had an extended correspondence with

churches, among the rest with Rome. Thirty

or thirty-five years afterwards, Polycarp wrote

to the Philippians concerning him, and about

A.D. 170 a forger, zealous for episcopacy and
orthodoxy, wrote in imitation of the pastoral

epistles six letters in his name, the epistle of

Polycarp serving him for a basis ; and the same
writer tampered with the epistle of Polycarp to

make it correspond with the Ignatian forgery,

adding c. 13 in order to represent the Philippians

and Ignatius as having written to him.

Thus it appears that these improbabilities, on

which the author of Supernatural Religion, and

even, though less decidedly, Hilgenfeld (17), rely

as condemning the whole story for an undoubted
fabrication, are recognised by M. Renan as esta-

blished facts, even though he does not believe

that the epistles we possess are those to which
the story refers.

Pfleiderer {Faulinism, Eng. tr. ii. 216) only

claims with respect to the doctrinal contents

of the Ignatian epistles, that the Judaistic cha-

racter of the Gnosticism controverted in them
does not afford satisfactory grounds for referring

their date to an earlier period than the middle

of the 2nd century, to the second half of which
he asserts that all other indications point. But
this writer seems in his own words rather to have
"assumed as proved," than carefully investi-

gated the spuriousness of the Ignatian letters.

He shews no acquaintance with the writings of

Zahn, and misdates the tract of Merx, to which
he does refer, by ten years. We may safely

decide that any writer who pronounces a

question, on one side of which such a work as

that of Zahn remains unanswered, to be settled

on the other side, merely proves himself un-

worthy the attention of earnest inquirers. Far
less decided is the conclusion with which Hilgen-

feld ends his review, namely, that Zahn is not

so successful that criticism need strike sail in

its decision against the genuineness.

The question is one which the supporters of

episcopacy may see with the utmost equanimity

decided either way. On the one hand, the

epistles, if pronounced genuine, exhibit, as we
have shewn, certain phenomena which are some-

what puzzling to maintainers of an episcopacy

universally diffused from the first. And, on the

other hand, even if spurious they are still docu-

ments of the highest value, because belonging to

the middle of the 2nd century. [See Lightfoot, i.

211, 232, and Lipsius, i. 160, the latter of whom
believing them forged still thought them more
valuable than the Curetonian epistles which at
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that time he considered genuine. The former
scholar has since adopted opinions far more
favourable to the genuineness of the epistles (ii.

357, and Zahn, ii. vi., where Dr. Lightfoot is

recorded to have expressed himself in a letter

as more and more impressed with the unity and
priority of the seven epistles as representing
the genuine Ignatius).]

On supposition of forgery the epistles would
still stand good as proofs of the existence of
episcopacy from a period far earlier than their

own time. They do not, as has been before
remarked, bear any appearance of recommending
the institution to persons who doubt its right,

but rather that of exalting its importance where
it is already in full possession. Yet the forgery
must have had some motive. To furnish this,

episcopacy must have been in some sense making
its way, if not to established existence, yet to

power and efficiency. And that it would have
to make its way through opposition is but what
human nature tells us. We suppose also, in
order to afford a reason for the forgery, that
testimony from previous ages must have been
at the time valued and weighed. Under these
conditions some one is presumed to have devised
a fiction which, though not at all defending
episcopacy against the particular persons who
in the case supposed would be its assailants, yet
exalted it in terms well-nigh extravagant. He
placed his fiction at a period which at the
highest estimate cannot have been more than
fifty-five, and was probably not more than
thirty-five, or even twenty-five, years behind his

own time. And he chose the form, not of a
treatise, or of a letter to an individual, but that
of seven or eight letters to various churches, in

every one of which many persons must have been
alive to testify that no such letter had been
received. The supposition that such a figment
should have been received without a trace of
doubt or resistance which has come down to us,

would seem to presume the Christians of those

days to have been not only uncritical but of a
different intellectual nature from the men of

to-day.

On the whole we must avow our belief that

while no opinion on the subject will ever

probably be so established as to exclude doubt,

the supposition of the genuineness of the seven
Vossian epistles is that which involves the fewest

difficulties.

Authorities.— Cotelerius, Pat. Ap. vol. ii.

ed. Joh. Clericus, Amst. 1724, containing the

epistles longer and shorter, with new and old

Latin translations, Ussher's dissertation, and
the larger portion of the work of Pearson, with
a dissertation by Clericus against Whiston.

Hammond in Works, vol. ii. fol. Lond. 1684, and
vol. iv. 744. Ussher, Dissertatio de Ig. et

Pol. 1644, in Works by Elrington, vii. 87-
295. Joannis Dallaei, de Scriptis quae sub Dion.

Areop. et Ign. Ant. nominibus circumferuntur,

lib. ii. Genev. 1666. Pearson, Vindiciae Igna-

tianae, ed. nov. Oxf. 1852. Lipsius, i. in

Niederl. Zeitsch. 1856 ; ii. in Ahhandlungen filr

die Kunde des Morgenlandes, 1859 ; iii. in Hilgen-

felds Zeitsch. 1874, note on article, "Mar-
tyrertod' Polyc." Zahn, i. Ignatius von An-
tiochien, pp. 629, Gotha, 1873 ; ii. Patrum Apo~
stolicorum Opera, fasc. ii. Lips. 1876. Hilgenfeld,

i. Die apostolischen Vater, Halle, 1853 ; ii. in his
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ZeitacA, 1874, p. 96, sq. Pfleiderer, Paullnisnius,

Eng. tr. Loud. 1877 ; ii. 214 sq. Press«nse,

Troie Prem. Siec. de Christianisme, Paris, 1858,

iL 505 sq. Lightfoot, i. in PhiL pp. 208-210

;

ii. in Cont. En. Feb. 1875. Petermann, S. Ign.

Epist. Lips. 1849. Ritschl, Die Entstehung der

AUkatholischen Kirche, Bonn, 1850, 577 sqq.

Hamack, Die Zeit des Ignatius, Leipzig, 1878.

Banr, Die Ignatianiscften Briefe, Tubingen,

1848. Cnreton, Corpus Jgnatianum, Lond. 1849.

Denzinger, Ceber die Aechtheit der Ign. Briefe,

Wurzburg, 1849. Meri, Mektemata Ignatiana,

Halae, 1861. Renan, i. Les Ecangiles, Paris,

1877 ; ii. in Journal des Savants, 1874. Uhlhorn
;

in Zeitschrift fur hist. Theol. 1851, 283 ; ii. in

Herzogs Encyclopadia. Fnnk, Op. Fat. Ap. ed.

5, Tubing. 1878 ; Sprintzl, Theologie der Apost.

rater, Wien, 1880.

While this article is passing through the press

the work of the Bishop of Durham npon the

Ignatian epistles so long and so eagerly looked for

by all students of the subject is announced as

speedily to appear.

Cnreton (Ojrp. Ign.) or (better still, except for

Syriac scholars)Zahn (ii.) will furnish the student

with all the documents and ancient testimonies.

The special treatise of Zahn on Ignatius is, as

Prof. Lightfoot remarks, little known in England,

and is of an exhaostive character. The reader

will understand that, while we have not hesi-

tated to dissent from this work where necessary,

we have very freely availed ourselves of its

pages. [R. T. S.]

IGNATIUS (2) (Egsatius), Pu)man martyr.

(Cyp. Ep. 39.) [See Cklerincs.] [E. W. B.]

IGNATIUS (S), fourteenth bishop of Mainz,
said to have ruled for thirteen years, cir. A.D.

295, and been martyred. ((?a//. Ch. v. 434;
Gams, Ser. Ep. 288, who, however, does not
accept the list in which the name of Ignatius

appears, nor does Potthast, Bibl. Mist. supp.

353.) [P^ T. S.]

IGNATIUS (4). Three bishops of Cacsena
(Cesena) occur onder the name: viz. c. 232,
reputed to have destroyed temples of Jupiter
and Minerva ; a second, c 403 ; a third 500-
539. (Ughel'i, Ital. Sac. ii. 452, 453 ; Cappelletti,

Ze Chiese d'ltal. u. 526, 527.) [K. S. G.]

IGNATIUS (5), hegumenus of Syces, at the
seventh synod, 787. (Mansi, xiiL 151.)

(T. W. D.]

IGNATIUS, a name regularly borne by the
Jacobite patriarchs.

IGONOMUS, bishop. [Egemojoub.]

UiAN, bishop at Caerleon in the 4th cent.

(Stubbs, Eeg. Sacr. Angl. 154.) [J. G.]

ILAB, ST., was the founder, esirly in the 6th
century, of Llanilar in Cardiganshire, and pro-
bably of other churches now thought to be dedi-
cated to St. Hilary (R. Rees, Welsh Saints,

224). But the parish of St. Hilary, in which St.

Michael's Mount in Cornwall is situated, is pro-
bably named after St. Hilary of Poitiers. Mont
St. Michel on the opposite coast is also in the

SIrish of St. Hilaire, and there is a parish of St.

aul close by in each case

—

i.e. St. Pol de Leon.

[C. W. B.]
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ILDEBRANT), king. [Ildibad.]
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ILDEFONSUS (1), bishop of Assisi, cir.

600, according to the catalogues of the see,

between Aventius and Aqtiilinus (Cappelletti,

Le Chiese ctItalia, v. 90, 187). Ughelli (/to/.

Sac. i. 479) does not include him. £C. H.3

ILDEFONSUS (2), ST. (Hiij>efossus, Hil-
DEFCXS), bishop of Toledo from December 657 to

January 667. Of St. Ildefonsus two early lives

exist ; one historical in tone, and contemporary,
by Julian his successor in the see, the other,

extravagant and legendary, written about a
hundred years after his death, by Cixila bishop
of Toledo towards the end of the 1st century of
Mohammedan rule in Spain. (Florez places the
pontificate of Cixila between 774 and 783, Esp.
Sagr. v. 344.) According to the life attributed
with tolerable certainty to Julian, which ap-
pears in certain MSS. among the appendices to
the Libri de Viris Mlustribus of Isidore and Ilde-

fonsus, the latter was the successor of Eu-
genics n. in the see of Toledo. He shewed an
early devotion to the monastic life, and, while
still a boy, ran away from home to the famous
monasterium Agaliense, close to Toledo, from
which sprang many eminent churchmen of Spain
in the 7th century. [Helladics (12), Justus,
EuGENius (26).] His father pursued him in vain.

The youth managed to conceal himself till the
parental search was over, and then promptly
became a monk. About the year 632 he was
ordained deacon in the monastery by the vener-
able HeUadius, then bishop of Toledo {De Vir. lU.
cap. vii.), and between 632 and 652 became
abbat of Agali, possibly as the successor of the
Richila "Agaliensis monasterii pater," mentioned
in his biography of Justus (I. c. cap. viii.). Wliile
abbat, he attended and signed the important
eighth council of Toledo, tmder Rekesvtnth, in

653, at which abbatial signatures occur for the
first time, and the ninth in 655. Thence, " post
multum tempus " ( Vita by CiiiL), he was trans-
lated to the see of Toledo, being forced thither
by the king (principal! violentia) in 657, on the
death of Eugenius II.

From the date of his accession to the see of
Toledo onwards, all that history knows of Ude-
fonsus may be summed up in the date of his

death, the place of his burial, and the list of his
works as given by Julian. He died, according
to Julian, on the day following the completion of
the eighteenth year of Rekesvinth, i.e. on Jan.

23, 657, and was buried in the famous church of
St. Leocadia, at the feet of his predecessor,
Eugenius II. Julian gives a full catalogue of his

works (see below), and says that brides the
completed writings, ofwhich he inserts the titles,

many others were left begun or half finished by
the saint. It is not, however, u{x>n these dry
and trustworthy facts that the fame and cultus
of San Ildefonso rests in Spain, but upon the
well-known legends of Ciiila's life, which, filter-

ing down into the popular saint-lore and devout
belief of the peninsula, are still realities to
thousands (Ribadeneyra, Flos Sanctorum, L 368

;

Tamavo de Salazar, Martyr. Hisp. i. 246; Florez,
Esp. Sagr. v. 279).

Ildefonsus's Works.—According to Julian, Ilde-

fonsus divided his writings into four volumes, of
which the first contained seven theological trea-
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tises. Four of these are now lost. The remain-
ing three are

—

(a) Liber de Virginitate S. Mariae contra tres

infideles, i.e. Jovinian, Helvidius, and " a certain

Jew," first printed at Valencia by Carranza iu

1556 (Migne, Patr. Lat. xcvi.). This may be

classed among those controversial treatises against

the Jews so common among Hispano-Gothic

churchmen and their Spanish successors.

(b) Liber de Cognitione Baptismi, or Liher Adno-
tationum de Ordine Baptismi.—This is the most

important of the works attributed to or written

by Ildefonsus. Nothing was known of it but

the title as given by Julian, till Baluze, about

1738, discovered a MS. of it in Normandy, and

published it in hi« Miscellanea, lib. vi. (Paris,

1738). No second MS. has been discovered, and

Cardinal Lorenzana reprinted Baluze's edition in

the 8S. Patrwn Tol. 0pp. (i. 162), adding critical

notes and emendations. Adolf HelflFerich {Der

Westgothische Arianismus, p. 41) was the first

to point out that in this supposed book of Ilde-

fonsus is preserved the earlier work of a certain

bishop Justinian, of Valencia, of which the

title is given in the short biography of him by

St. Isidore (De Vir. III. cap. 33).

Helfferich shews (1) that the contents of

the present book as regards four at least out

of five divisions can be identified with those of

Justinian's as described by Isidore (p. 44) ; (2)

that Isidore, a generation before Ildefonsus,

borrowed from it in his Be Officiis Ecclesiastkis

(p. 37) ; (3) that the varying discipline and

practice allowed by the book (especially in the

point of single or threefold immersion in

baptism) is contrary to the views and laws of

the Spanish church in the middle of the 7th

century, but is consistent with what we know
of them in the 6th. Ildefonsus shortened the

book in some respects, leaving out for instance

the controversy with the Bonosiani, mentioned

by St. Isidore as present in Justinian's work,

probably because it treated the same questions

as had been already handled by him in his

treatise on the Virgin (we are here at variance

with Helfferich), and adaed to it in others

(conf the passage from Greg. Moralia, i. 15, in

cap. 127). But here his claim to the work ends.

The Liber de Cognitione Baptismi contains 233
chapters, and is divided into two books. It is

undoubtedly of considerable interest to the

student of church antiquities.

(c) Be progressu spiritrialis deserti, or Liber

de itinere Beserti quo pergitur post Baptismum,

a genuine work of Ildefonsus, intended evidently

as a sequel to the Liber de cogn. bapt.

The second volume consisted of letters, of

which only two doubtful examples remain, ad-

dressed to Quiricus of Barcelona (^Esp. Sagr. v.

499).

The third volume contained hymns, sermons,

and masses. Of the hymns none can now be

pointed out with certainty (Gams, Kirchen-

geschichte von Spanien, ii. (2), p. 188. Conf.

also the learned Hustracion of Amador de los

Rios in vol. i. of his Historia de la Literatura

Espariola, on Himnos de la Iglesia Espanola

durante el siglo vii. p. 471). Fourteen sermons,

including the three first published by Florez,

were printed by Cardinal Lorenzana under the

head of Opera dvbia, and have probably nothing

to do with the saint. According to Cixila, Ilde-

ILDEFONSUS, ST.

fonsus wrote two masses in honour of SS. Com-
mas and Damian, the patron saints of Agali.
Ci.xila also speaks of masses by him in honour of
the Virgin. On the subject of the identification
of these masses see Florez, v. 510.
The fourth volume contained " epitaphia

"

and " epigrammata," none of which are extant.
Many spurious poems attributed in the 16th and
17th centuries to St. Ildefonsus are to be traced
to the fertile brain of Roman de la Higuera (conf.

Nicolas Antonio with Bayer's notes, lib. v. cap.

6, 308 ; also Lorenzana's SS. Patr. Tolet. 0pp. 1.

291, and Godoy Alcantara, Historia critica de los

falsos chronicones, Madrid, 1868, p. 216).
Be Viris Illustribus.—This genuine work of

Ildefonsus is not mentioned by Julian. It is com-
monly found attached to the similar work by
Isidore, of which it is an avowed continuation
(see preface), and contains fourteen lives, of
which seven are those of bishops of Toledo,
Asturius, Aurasius, Montanus, Helladius, Justus,

Eugenius I., and Eugenius II. In addition we
have biographies of Donatus, founder and abbat
of the monastery of Servitanum, Joannes bishop
of Saragossa, St, Isidore, Nonnitus of Gerona,
Conantius bishop of Palencia, and Braulio of

Saragossa. Ildefonsus's lives are more concerned
with literary histoi-y than with biography, but
they have both a historical and literary value,

and are a precious addition to our knowledge of

the time. They are marked throughout by the
loftiest assertion of the claims and dignity of the

see of Toledo, which is described in the preface

as "locus terribilis omnique veneratione sub-
limis."

Chronicon Ildefonsi.—This fabulous continua-

tion of the Historia Gothorum of Isidore, attri-

buted by Lucas of Tuy and Roderic of Toledo
to Ildefonsus, extends to the eighteenth year of

Rekesvinth, and contains the stories of the de-
position of Theodisclus of Seville and the preach-
ing of Mohammed in Spain. This curious and
early forgery deserves a more critical examina-
tion than it has yet received. It is printed in

Schott, Hispania III. iv., and in the SS. Patr.

Tol. 0pp. i.

The life of St. Ildefonsus written by Rodericus
Cerratensis, the author of a 13th-century &mc-
torale, of which the greater part is still unpub-
l.'shed, was first printed by Lorenzana. The Acta
Sti. Ildefonsi, printed by Tamayo de Salazar,

Martyr. Hisp. i. p. 246, were professedly taken
from a MS. breviaiy belonging to the cathedral

of Astorga. From them are derived the tra-

ditionary names of Ildefonsus's parents, the re-

puted date of his birth, and his supposed rela-

tionship to Eugenius II.

The standard edition of St. Ildefonsus is to

be found in the work already quoted, SS. Fatrum
Toletanorum qttotquot extant Opera, edited by
Cardinal Lorenzana, archbishop of Toledo,

Madrid, 1782-85-93. A reprint of this and of

much of Nicolas Antonio's criticism is given in

Migne, Patr. Lat. xcvi.; Conf. AA. SS. Bdl.
Jan. ii. 535, 1148; Mabillon, AA. SS. Ord. S.

Bened.ii. 515, 519-21, iii. 628; Ceillier, .fftst.

des Aut. Eccl. xvii. 712-18 ; Carranza, Be Vita

Sti. Ildefonsi Toletani Archiepiscopi, Valentiae,

1556 ; Mayans Siscar, Vida de Santo Hdefonso,

&c. Valencia, 1727 ; also Baehr, Gesch. H&m.
Litter, suppl. ii. 468-70, and Adolf Ebert, All- =.

gemeine Gesch. der Litteratur des Mittelalters in
j
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AberuSande, i. p. 568-9 ; Fabricius, Bibl. Lat.

Med. Aevi,'yn. 765-70; Ulysse Cheralier, Reper-
toire des Sources historioues, &c. Fasc. ii. 1109.

[M. A. W.]

ILDERICUS (GiLDERicirs), a bishop present

at the council of Braga, a.d. 563 (Mansi, ix.

780), thought to be the same as Adoricus the
first bishop of Egitania (Guarda) in Lusitania.

(Gams, Ser. Episc. 100.) [T. W. D.]

ILDESIXDUS, presbyter of the diocese of
Urgel, one of the disciples of Felix bishop of
Urgel. (Alcuin. 0pp. L 917, ed. Froben.) [C. H.]

ILDIBAD, king of the Ostrogoths, 539-541.
He was in charge of Verona at the time when
Ravenna was taken bv Belisarius, and Vitigis

sent prisoner to Constantinople. He sent an
embassy, probably of submission, to Belisarius,

who had possession of his sons in Rarenna, but
he did not himself come into his hands, for

Belisarius being now recalled to Constantinople,
the Goths resolved to elect another king. They
assembled at Pavia, and asked Uraias, nephew of
Vitigis, to be king. He however refused on the
ground of the misfortunes of his uncle Vitigis,

and designated Udibad as a titter man, especially

as his uncle was Theudis king of the Visigoths.

The Goths summoned Hdibad from Verona,
clothed him with the purple, and saluted him
as king. He addressed the assembled Goths,
advising them rather to obtain if possible Beli-

sarius for their king. In accordance with his

advice messengers were sent to Ravenna to
Belisarius, who had not set out for Constanti-
nople, to entreat him to be king, and to say that
Ildibad was willing to come and lay the purple
at his feet, and acknowledge him as king of
the Goths and Italy. Belisarius refused, and
the messengers returned to Ildibad. At first

Ildibad had only a thousand men with him, and
was restricted to Pavia alone. But the fiscal

oppression of Alexander the Logothete, an official

from Constantinople, alienated many, and Ildibad
grew stronger. The general Vitalius came with
a force against him at Treviso, and was com-
pletely defeated. But now Ildibad alienated the
hearts of the Goths from him. On account of
his wife's jealousy of the wife of Uraias, he
murdered Uraias. Then Vilas, one of the king's
bodyguard of the nation of the Gepidae, bearing
a grudge against the king because his wife in his
absence had been given to another, seized his
opportunity while Ildibad was feasting with his
nobles, and cut off the king's head, ann. 541.
(Procopius, de Bell. Goth. ii. 29, 30, iii. i.

;

Jordanis, de Breviatione Chrorucorum, Muratori,
i. p. 241 ; Dahn, Die Kdnige der Germanen, ii.

223-226.) [A. H. D. A.]

ILDISCLU8 (HiLDiscLHS, Idisclus, Isdib-
CLCS), bishop of Segontia (Siguenza) from cir.

631 to soon after 638 (Florez, Esp. Sagr. viii.

124). He signed at the fourth council of Toledo
in 633 (Mansi, x. 643X and from his low place in
the list it is inferred by Florez that his appoint-
ment wa.« then recent. He was also at the fifth
council of Toledo in 636 (Mansi, x. 657) and at
the sixth in 638 (ft. 671). In the seventh in
646 his successor Ubideric or Wideric is placed
high up and had probably been long sitting.

[C. H.]
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ILDOARDUS, bishop of Piacenza, c. 715.
(Cappelletti, Le CAiesed'Italia, Sv. 15 ; Ughelli,

Ital. Sacr. ii. 198.) [A. H. D. A.]

BLDOLFTS, bishop. [Hildulfls.]

ILDULFUS (Mansi, xi. 159), bishop of Iria.

[Felix (92).]

ILEEGIUS, bishop of Egara from 599 to

610. His signature appears last among those of

the second council of Barcelona (Nov. 1, 599),
and occurs again appended to the Decretitm

Gwufeman (610?) [see Glxthimar]. (.Aguirre-

Catalani, iii. 324 ; Esp. Sagr. xlii. 191.) [Irb-
NAEUS.] [M. A. W.]

ELERUS (IsEBUS), ST., appears in the lists

as tenth bishop of Mende, succeeding Agricola,
perhaps early in the 7th century {Gall. Christ.

i. 87 ; Gams, Series Episc. 577), and is com-
memorated in the dioeese Dec. 1. He is only
known to us from the story of St. Enyniia, who
b said to have been the sister of Dagobert and
daughter of Clotaire II., and whom he consecrated
as abbess of the monastery, which she built in

the district of Mende (A.D. 628). (See Boll.

Actd SS. Oct. iii. 408, de S. Enimid.) But since

the investigation of the recent Bollandists

(Oct. li. 628), it seems doubtful whether his

claims to an existence, independent of St. Hi-
larus the sixth bishop [Hilar0s (7)], can be
made good. The result of their researches is

that no mention of him can be found in the
older records of St. Enymia (i%?. 628), the first

being in the songs of the 13th-century Pro-
vencal poet, Bertrand of Marseilles, who, amid
many anachronisms, makes much mention of a
St. Yles, or Ylis, in connexion with St. Envmia.
Finally they conclude that there never was a St.

Herns at Mende distinct from St. Hilarus, and
they trace his commemoration on Dec. 1 to a
confusion with St. Eligius, whose day it is, the
popular appellations of both being St. Chely
(p. 630 seqq.). No bishop of Mende's name b
known for more than two centuries after the
date ascribed to Hems. [S. A. B.]

nJD (1), ST., » a man of Israel," said to
have come with Caradog or Caractacns from
Rome to Britain in the 1st century, and to have
taught Chrbtianity. (Rees,W"c&A Saints, 77-81.)

[J. G.]

ILED (2), Welsh name of Jclttta, martyr
with her son Curig. Hid and Cnrig are patrons of
Llanilid, Glamorganshire. (Rees, Welsh Saints, 82,
97, 139, 307.) [J. G.]

ILITARICUS, ILITARIUS, fourth bishop
of Perpignan, or, as the see was then called,

Helena, succeeding Acatulus, and followed by
Hyacinthus, was present at the tenth council of-

Toledo in A.D. 656. (Mansi, xL 43 ; Gall. Christ.

vi. 1032.) [S. A. B.]

ILLADHAN (Ilandcs, Illandus, Iolla-
DHAK, Ilckdcs, Jollathah), bishop of Rath-
Liphthen, commemorated June 10. He was son
of Eochaidh of the race of Laeghaire son of
Niall, and lived in Fircall, King's County, a.d.

540. He is noted as one of the masters of St.

Aed. (Mart. Doneg. by Todd and Reeves, 165,
429 ; Ussher, Brit. Ecd. Ant, c 17, wks. tI,

Q
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534, and Ind. Chron. a,d. 540; Colgan, Acta SS.

191, 422 ; Lanigan, Eccl. Hist. Ir. ii. c. 10, § 3.)

[J. G.]

ILLIDIUS, third in the list of the bishops

of Dax between Gratianus I. and Carterius, early

in the 6th century. (Gall. Christ, i. 1038

;

Gams, Series Episc. 543 ; Boll. Acta SB. Sept. i.

201.) [S. A. B.]

ILLIDIUS (HiLLiDics, St. Allyre), fourth

bishop of Clermont, the pupil and successor of

St. Avitus. Gregory of Tours (Hist. Fr. i. 40)
gives a very high character of him, and records

( Vitae Patrum, ii.) that in his old age he was
sent for to cast a devil out of the daughter of

the emperor of Treves (i.e. Maximus), which he
did, and refusing the treasures which Maximus
offered him, obtained for his Arverni the boon of

being allowed to pay their tribute in gold

instead of corn and wine. The saint died upon
his way back. Gregory relates several miracles

wrought by the relics of St. Illidius. The date

of his death is uncertain, but it must have
been between 381-387, if the story of his inter-

course with Maximus be true. There is an
epitaph on him by Sidonius Apollinaris (vii. 17).

He was commemorated on June 5. (Ceillier,

Aut. Eccl. xi. 380; Boll. Acta SS. Jun. i. 425
;

Gall. Ch. ii. 227.) [R. T. S.]

ILLOG, ST., the saint of Hirnant in Mont-
gomeryshire. His day is August 8. (R. Rees,

Welsh Saints, 308.) [C. W. B.]

ILLOGANUS, ST., the patron saint of Illo-

gan, a parish north of Camborne in Cornwall.
William of Worcester, 128, says, "Sanctus II-

lugham de Cornubia jacet prope Redruth,"
taking his account from the Dominican martyr-
ology at Truro. The parish feast now takes
place on the nearest Sunday to Oct. 18.

[C. W. B.]

ILLTYD, Welsh saint. [Iltutus.]

ILLUS (HiLLUS, Hyllus, Ellus), a civil

officer of high rank under the emperors Leo I.

and Zeno. For his connexion with civil affairs

see Diet. Gr. Bom. Biog. [Illus]. It was pro-
bably his friendship with Pamprepius that in-

volved him in the suspicion of being favourable
to heathenism. Damascius the Neo-platonist, a
contemporary and apparently a heathen, men-
tions him among those who met with an ill fate

for setting themselves against the Christian
religion (quoted in Photius, cod. 242 s. f. in Pat.
Gr. civ. 1301 d). Theodorus Lector, however
{H. E. ii. 1), implies that lUus successfully used
his influence with Zeno for the protection of
the orthodox bishops, and Suidas bears similar

testimony (s. v. Atiyrios Movaxds). Illus was
certainly a great friend of Joannes Talaia the
Catholic patriarch of Alexandria. [T. W. D.]

ILTUTUS (Eltutus, ELCHtrrus, Illtyd,
HiLDUTUS), ST., was by birth an Armorican,
being the son of Bicanys, by a sister of Emyr
Llydaw, whom John of Tynemouth calls Rieni-

guilida, and was therefore the great nephew of
St. Germunus (R. Rees, Welsh Saints, 123, 179),
and lived in the latter part of the 5th century.
His name is preserved at Llantwit Major (Llan-
illtyd Fawr), where he is said to have built a

IMBETAUSIUS

church and a school, under the patronage of
Meirchion, a chieftain of Glamorgan. "The
Welsh further honoured him for his having
introduced among them an improved method of
ploughing ; before his time they were accustomed
to cultivate their grounds with the mattock
and over-treading plough, implements which,
the compiler of a triad upon husbandry observes,

were still used by the Irish." Hence his name
was connected with many churches (R. Rees,

44, 54, 139, 178-80, 323). He was commemo-
rated Feb. 7 and Nov. 6, and is said to have
been buried near the chapel that bears his name
in Brecknockshire, where there is a place called

Bedd Gwyl Illtyd, or the grave of St. Illtyd's

Eve, from its having been the custom to watch
there during the night previous to the saint's-

day. A life of the saint is printed in W. J.

Rees's Cambro-British Saints, pp. 158-182, from
the Cottonian MS., Vesp. A. XIV. ; but it is

later than the 12th century, when it was the

fashion to write lives of the saints for public

edification, and to bring down the account of

their miracles to the Norman times. David,

Samson, Paulinus, and Gildas, are said to have
been educated in St. Illtyd's school, which, with
Llancarfan and Docwinni, were the three great

monastic schools of Llandaffdiocese. An inscribed

cross at Llantwit Major, thought to be of the 9th
century, has on it ' Samson posuit banc crucem
pro anima eius, Iltet, Samson regis, Samuel,
Ebisar ' (Hiibner, Inscr. Brit. Christianae, No. 61

;

Haddan and Stubbs, Councils, i. 628), which at

least serves to shew the connexion of Samson
with Illtyd. The name Ebisar occurs also in No.

65 (if that is a distinct inscription). A chapel of

St. Iltutus existed at St. Dominick in Cornwall
(Oliver, Monasticon, 438). It is to be noted that

Christian inscriptions are hardly ever found in

the districts where pagan Roman inscriptions

abound, and vice versa; they are nearly con-

fined to the more purely Celtic country districts.

Those which contain the word " anima " are

comparatively late (Hiibner, p. xvi.), and gene-

rally it may be said that these British inscriptions

have something peculiar about them ; the Britons

in this, as in other matters, were divided from
the rest of the world. There is a curious legend

about Iltutus in Nennius, § 79, and an earlier

notice in Gildas's Epistle, § 36, if Usher is right

in identifying the "preceptorem magistrum
elegantem " with Iltutus. See too the Liber

Landavensis, 288-93, 313. Bale says that there

remain of the saint's writings two epistles, Super

quaestione ad Sampsonem and Ad Isassum et

Atroclium abbatem. There was a saint Isan con-

nected with Illtyd's College (R. Rees, 257).

[C. W. B.]

ILUAEIUS, bishop of Isaura, at the council

of Constantinople, 381 (Mansi, iii. 570). In

Mansi's margin the name is Illyrius, but Le

Quien (Or. Chr. i. 1085) reads Hilarius, and

identifies him with the bishop [Hilarius (9)] in i

the Testament of Gregory Nazianzen. [C. H.]

ILUNDUS, Irish bishop. [Illadhan.]

IMBETAUSIUS (Bethausitjs, Ambetau-J
StJS), bishop of Kheims ; attended the first council

j

of Aries, A.D. 314 (Mansi, ii. 476). (Gall. Chr.

ix. 4.) [R. T. S.]
'
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IMEEICUS, one of the accusers of pope

Martin I. at Constantinople. (Mansi, s. 855 D.)

[T. W. D.]

IMMA (1), a thegn of Elfwin, brother of

Egfrid king of Northumbria. Bede (iv. 22)
gives an account of his adventures. He was
brother of Tnnna, the abbat of a monastery called

from him Tunnacaestir. At the battle on the

Trent in which Elfwin was killed, in 679, Imma
was left for dead, but recovering strength after

a few hours bound up his own wounds and was
carried as a prisoner to the captain of the

Mercian forces. Being asked what he was, and
fearing to confess himself a king's thegn or
" miles," he declared that he was a rustic and a

married man, and had come on the field bringing

supplies to the army. He was then received,

cured of his wounds, but kept in chains. In the

meantime, his brother Tunna had searched the

field of battle, and having found a body which
he supposed to be Imma's, had buried it, and
offered masses for his brother's soul. Strange
to say, the effect of this ceremony on the still

living Imma was that no chains could bind him.
His captors supposed that he carried a charm,
but he himself disavowed this, and suggested
that the miracle might be owing to the prayers

which Tunna, supposing him to be dead, was
offering for him. The captain, now suspecting

that Imma was not what he pretended, questioned

him strictly, and compelled him to acknowledge
the truth. Having thus ascertained his value,

he sold him to a Frisian at London, bat
the miracle still continued to work, and his

new master, weary of binding him, gave him
leave to ransom himself. Having sworn to

return or send the ransom, he was suffered to

go into Kent, where he made himself known
to king Hlothere, who was related to the North-
umbrian kings, and who enabled him to pay the
price required. He then returned to his country
and told his tale, which Bede heard from one
who had heard it from Imma himself. See also

Hist. Eliens. lib. i. c 23. [S.]

IMMA (2), ST. (Immina, Irmika, Umbina,
Ymma), princess and nun in Franconia in the
8th century, the only child of Hetthan, or Otto,
or Hattau, last duke of the Eastern Franks.
Hetthan and Imma built a church near their

castle on the hill afterwards called Marienburg,
or Old Wurzburg. Imma lived there as a nun
with several companions for more than fortv

years; then for greater quiet she gave up her
own residence and patrimony to St. Burchard,
first bishop of Wurzburg, obtaining in exchange
the neighbouring monastery of Karelburg or
Carloburg. There she abode till her death, and
was buried by Burchard in the church built

there by St. Gertrude. Her name does not
appear in the principal calendars, but she is

counted among the saints of Germany, and is

called " blessed," and " venerable " by many
writers. The authorities are the Life of St.

Bttrchard by Egilward, of unknown date, in

Mabillon, Acta SS. 0. S. B. saec iii. pars i. 706,
707, 718, ed. 1672; Bueus in Acta S3. Boll.

Oct. vi. 584, 585 ; Muller, WUrzburger Chronicke,

in Lndewig's Geschichtschreiber, 359; Merge-
therios, Historie der Bischoffen, in Ludewig, vt
iupra, 390; an anonymous Chronicon Wurzi-
Imrgenae, preserved by Baluze, Ludewig, ut supra,

1004 ; Cratepoleus, De German. Episc. 93 ; Crate-

poleus, Catalogus Archiepisc. 108 ; Ferrarius,

Catalogue Sanctorum qui in Homano Martyrologio

non sunt, 43, n. ; Hugo Menardus, Martyrolog.

Bened. Afp. p. 123. Mabillon and Bueus give

751 as the date of St. Burchard's death

;

Ludewig places it forty years later.

[A. B. C. D.]

IMMA (3), wife of Einhaid the secretary of

Charlemagne. According to a letter of Lupus
to Einhard (^Ep. iv. inf.) she was "nobilissima

femina," but her origin and family are un-
known, unless, as has been conjectured, she was
a sister of Bemhar bishop of Worms. They
had one son named Vussenius. To her and her
husband Louis the Pious granted the estate of

Michilinstat in the Odenwald, where Einhard
might obtain leisure for his Zife of Charles the

Great. With her consent he afterwards gave it

to the monastery of Lauresheim. When Einhard
became a priest, they separated. She died in

A.IX 836, and a letter expressive of Einhard's

grief is extant (Bouquet, vi. 402 ; Migne, Patr.

Lat. civ. 535).

According to a late legend, which first appears
in the Chronicon Laureshamiense of the 12th
century, she was a daughter of Charlemagne,
and betrothed to the king of the Greeks,
but fell in love secretly with Einhard. Although
the story has not lacked believers, it is plainly

refuted, if by nothing else, by the fact that
Einhard himself, who in his Life of Charles

enumerates all his children, makes no mention
of her. It seems to have been borrowed from
William of Malmesbury's story of the emperor
Henry and his sister in the Gesta Beg, Angl. ii.

§ 190. (Lupus, Epist. iv. ad Einh. ; Einhardi
Epist. XXX. Migne, Patr. Lat. cix. 410, civ. 519

;

Chronicon Laureshamiense in Bouquet, t. 383,
384; Ideler, Leixn und Wawiel Earls des

Grossen, i. 26-33.) [S. A. B.]

DIPORTUNUS (1), placed by Hilary of
Aries and his supporters in the see of Besancon,
upon their deposition of Celidonins for marrying
a widow ; but deprived when Celidonins was
restored by St. Leo. (Hilar. Arelat. Sermo de
Vit. Eonorat. Arel. in Patr. I^t. L 1257 ; Leo
Mag. Ep. X. in Patr. Lat. liv. 633.) [R. T. S.]

BIPORTUNUS (2) (called OppoRTmnrs in

Marcellin. and Chr. Pasch.), sole consul in 509
under Theoderic king of Italy (Cassiod. Chron.

in Pat. Lat. Ixix. 1248 A ; Marcellin. Com.
Chron. in P. L. li. 937 a ; Chron. Pasch. in

P. Gr. xcii. 1109a; Clinton, F. B. s. a.).

During his consulate he incurred the displeasure

of Theoderic for his harshness to the Prasini,

or charioteers of the leek-green faction at the
games, who had offended him by their conduct
in the public exhibitions, apparently at Rome
(Cassiod. Var. i. 27). Not long afterwards

Theoderic raised him to the patriciate, and in

announcing his elevation spoke of his father

and uncle in terms of high praise (Tar. iii.

5, 6). Importunus was one of those who accom-
panied pope John I. to Constantinople by order

of Theoderic, and on the return of the embany
was imprisoned at Ravenna with the rest.

(Auctor. Ignot. Excerpt, sec. 90, appended to
Ammianus Marcellinus; Paulas Diaconus, JTis-

toria Miscelta, lib. xvi. art. JcsTlNUS, in Pat.

Q2
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Lat. xcv. 978 A, where the text misreads " Hy-
patius " for Importunus ; Anastas. Bibl. Lib.

Fontif. art. Joannes in Pat. Lat. cxxviii. 515.)

[T. W. D.]

IMPORTUNUS (3), a bishop at the second

council of Oi-leans in 533. (Mansi, viii. 838.)

[T. W. D.]

IMPORTUNUS (4), a cleric ordained by
Vigilius bishop of Rome, who afterwards deposed

him along with others in the affair of the

deacons Rusticus and Sebastianus, cir. 550. (Vigil,

ep. in Pat. Lat. Ixix. 50; Baron. A. E. ann.

548 ii., 550 xxxiv. ; Jaff^, Beg. Pont. 80.)

P". W. D.]

IMPORTUNUS (5), bishop of Atella.

Gregory the Great wrote to him, a.d. 592, and

after the bishop's death, a.d. 599, gave direc-

tions about his will. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib.

ii. indict, x. 13 ; lib. ix. indict, ii. 77 ; Jaffe,

Beg. Pont. 99, 131.) [A. H. D. A.]

IMPORTUNUS (6), a "vir palatinns" of

Ravenna. From a letter of Gregory the Great
in 600 (lib. xi. ind. iv. ep. 26 ; Jaffe, Beij.

Pont. 141), it appears that an argentarius

named John had been reduced to great straits

in standing bail for Importunus, who is de-

scribed as " in ecclesia diu jam residens."

[T. W. D.]

IMPORTUNUS (7), thirty-fa-st bishop of

Paris, succeeding Sigobaudus, and followed by
St. Agilbertus, subscribed the charter of Draus-
cius, bishop of Soissons, for the nunnery of St.

Mary in that diocese in 666 (Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii.

1186). There is extant an angry letter,

addressed by him to a " papa " Frodobertns or
Chrodebertus, possibly the thirty-first archbishop

of Tours. It was published, though with many
lacunae, by Baluze in the Capitularia Begum
Erancorum, ii. 563, Paris, 1780. (Gall. Christ.

vii. 26, xiv. 30.) [S. A. B.]

BIRAITEACH (Inneacthech), of Gelann-
Cloitighe (now probably the vale of the river
Newtown- Barry), anchoret, died A.D. 769. (Fo^ir

Mast, by O'Donovan, i. 373.) [J. G.]

IMRILIUS (MiRiLius, MiRmus), Irish saint,

brother of St. Comgan (Feb. 27) of Glenn-Uissen,
in the 6th century, according to the kalendar of
Cathald Maguire. (Colgan, Acta SS. 417, 418.)

[J. G.]

INA, king of Wessex, commemorated Feb. 7,

as patron of Llanina, Cardiganshire. (Rees, Welsh
Saints, 52, 322.) [Ine.] [J. G.]

INACHIUS, addressed by Firmus, bishop of
Caesarea, who had sent him a hound, named
Helena, and probably a hawk. (Firmus, Epp. 43,
44, ap. Migne, Patr. Gr. Ixxvii. 1509, sq., the
latter epistle being Inachius's answer, though
erroneously given as a second letter to Inachius

;

Ceillier, Auteurs Sacre's, x. 152.) [J, G.]

INAN (Evan), confessor, commemorated
Aug. 18. He is represented by the Scotch
hagiologists as belongmg to Irvine, Ayrshire,
where he lived in great holiness, and wrote
Locorum Sacrorum nomina, Homiliae ex Sacra
Scriptura, Epistolae (Tanner, Bibl. 429, from
Dempster). According to some, he flourished

in A.D. 839, under the Scotch king Kenneth I.,

but this Kenneth reigned two centuries earlier.

St. Inan died, and was buried at Irvine. The
Bollandists {Acta SS. 18 Aug. iii. 663) treat
" de S. Inano seu Evano Conf. in Scotia, saec. ix.,"

but refer with great hesitation to the accounts

given by the Scotch authorities, and place Inan

in the reign of Kenneth I. or II. Dedica-

tions are doubtful as between him and St.

Ninian. (Dempster, Hist. Ecd.Gent. Scot. ii. 379

;

Camerarius, JDe Scot. Fort. 200 ; Bp. Forbes,

Kal. Scot. Sairds, 160, 206, 208, 242, 359, but
at page 208 calls him " Juani

;

" Innes, Orig. Par.

Scot. i. 173; Proc. Soc. Ant. Scot. xi. 295-6,

with topographical notes on his dedications at

Beith and Irvine, Ayrshire.) [J. G.]

INANTIUS (Ynantius, Unantitjs, Hymna-
TITJS), a Gallic bishop, who subscribes the syno-

dical epistle to St. Leo in 451. He is also in 449
addressed by St. Leo, with his comprovincials of

Aries, in a congratulatory epistle on the elevation

of Ravennius to that see. (Leo Mag. Epp. 40, 66,

99, 102, in Patr. Lat. liv. 890, 998, 1112, 1135.)

[R. T. S.]

INCARNATION OF THE WORD. The
history of the doctrine of the Incarnation of

the Son of God, the doctrinal centre of Chris-

tianity, brings us into relation with almost

every heresy of the Eastern church. In the

ordinance of God " the world's salvation was
without the incarnation of the Son of God a

thing Impossible " ; and as " He which without
our nature could not on earth suffer for the

sins of the world, doth now also by means
thereof both make intercession to God for sinners

and exercise dominion over all men with a true, a

natural, and a sensible tonch of mercy," so are

we, in pursuing the history of this doctrine, and
in the elucidation of the difficulties connected

with it, continually reminded of the truth of

other words of our great divine from whose
writings the above quotations are taken. "It
is not in man's ability either to express perfectly

or conceive the manner how this was brought

to pass. But the strength of our faith is tried

by those things whei-ein our wits and capacities

are not strong. Howbeit because this divine

mystery is more true than plain, divers having

framed the same to their own conceits and

fancies are found in their expositions thereof

more plain than true. Insomuch that by the

space of five hundred i years after Christ, the

church was almost troubled with nothing else

saving only with care and travail to preserve

this ai-ticle from the sinister construction of

heretics." (Hooker, E. P. V. Ii. 3 and Iii. 1.)

We must add that these five hundred years were
needed for the church to struggle through the

thickets and entanglements of unprecedented

difficulties, and to attain the power of mapping
out the results of her enquiries by lines which
no subsequent investigations have succeeded in

obliterating.

It seems that the expectations which the

Israelites had formed of their Messiah were
these. He was to be a man of the family of

David, a "man born of human parents" (jcal

yap irdyrfs r]/u.e7s rhv XP'""''^'' &vdp<t}Trov t{

avBpuiruy vpoaZoKWfi.ev yfvfifffffOai (Trypho ill

the Dialogue, Justin M. cap. xlix. p. 263), and
" Elias would come to anoint him." " In this

some amongst us " (says Justin in the dialogue)
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" agree." With the nations of the West, at all

events with the uneducated amongst them, the

conception that the gods might come down in

the likeness of man was not unknown. But the

Persian religious system exercised also a con-

siderable influence on the heresies of the earliest

years. "The principal sources of Gnosticism

may probably" (says DeanMansel) "be summed
up in these three. To Platonism modified by
Judaism it owed much of its philosophic form

and tendencies. To the Dualism of the Persian

religion it owed one form at least of its specu-

lations on the origin and remedy of evil."

" To the Buddhism of India, modified again pro-

bably by Platonism, it was indebted for the

doctrine of the antagonism between spirit and

matter." (^Lectures on Gnosticism, pp. 31, 32.)

To these and other influences was the teaching

of St. John exposed :
" The Word became flesh "

;

•' Whoso believeth that Jesus Christ is come in

the flesh is bom of God."

In an article like this we must limit ourselves

to giving only the broad outlines of the history

of these momentous struggles, and we must
begin with that which, if not the very earliest,

is at least one of the earliest phases of Gnostic

error. Cerinthus, who is supposed to have been a

man of Jewish descent (Mansel,Mi supra, p. 112),

adopted that which Trypho describes as the Jew-

ish view of the Messiah. He believed that Jesus

was the Christ, but that Christ which the nation

expected their deliverer to be. The tradition is

as old as Irenaeus, who quotes it as from Poly-

carp (Irenaeus, III. lii. 4), that St. John, seeing

Cerinthus in a bath at Ephesus, rushed out,

alleging that he feared lest the house should

fall upon him. Cerinthus held that Jesus was
the son of Joseph and Mary ; that He became
distinguished above all others by His wisdom
and His life ; that after His baptism the Christ

descended upon Him ; that He then preached

the unknown Father and performed miracles;

but towards the end of His passion the Christ

departed from the Jesus, and the Jesus suffered

and was raised, whilst the Christ remained im-

passible, being, as He was, " the Spirit of the

Lord." In the former of these tenets the

Ebiosites and the Cabpoceatiass consented.

Epiphanius could not discover whether the

Nazabe^es held the mere humanity of Jesus.

We have mentioned that Cerinthus held that

the Christ who was impassible left the Jesus, the

Man of sorrows, before His crucifixion. It is

diificult to resist the belief that it was in antici-

pation of the diflSculties of both Jews and Gen-
tiles in this behalf that St. Paul was led at

Corinth to preach " Christ as having been cruci-

fied," though this preaching was to the Jews a

stumbling-block and to the Greeks foolishness.

The semi-converted Jews and Greeks struggled

against this teaching ; they invented first one
mode, then another, of evading the difficulty.

Dorner (English translation, i. p. Ill) suggests

that the Docetae, who were prominent before

the mind of Ignatius, were probably Jews, and
the suggestion, coming from such an authority,

is worthy of the most respectful consideration.

The Jews, we know, have uniformly rejected the

eonception of a suffering Messiah ; and thns
Jewish half-converts would be anxious to remove
out of the way of their brethren the stumbling-
block of the Apostle's teaching. Whether or
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not they were the inventors of the conception

that the sufferings of the cross were borne in

appearance only by Him who had performed the
miracles which Cerinthus acknowledged, they
were ready to adopt any suggestion that came
from any source which would help them out of
their difficulty ; and thns they were prepared to

combine so far with those who held that our
Lord's body was only a phantasm.

But the teaching of the apostles on the

sufferings of our Lord was firmly retained by
the apostolic fathers. Clement of Rome assumed
that His sufferings stood before the eyes of the
Corinthian church ; and in the Ignatian epistles,

as we read them in the Greek, we find the Tral-

lians urged to stop their ears when unbelievers

said that Christ suffered only in appearance.
" Jesus Christ was truly bom, was truly cruci-

fied, and died." And to the people at Smyrna
even stronger language was addressed. " He
truly suffered ; He truly raised Himself, not, as

some unbelieveirs say, that He suffered in seem-
ing only, themselves existing in seeming too. If

Christ has existed only in appearance, my bonds
are vain."

But as yet there was no attempt to explain the

difficulty. The fathers were content to insist that

the Saviour was truly born and truly suffered.

They had learnt from St. Peter (1 Ep. iii. 18) to

distinguish between the flesh and the spirit in

our Lord, and thus they continued to uphold the

truth. Kay, they proceeded further, and up-
held with equal fervcar the truth of St. John's

teaching, " The Word became flesh." Thus the

writer of the homily commonly called the

Second Epistle of Clemens Romanus begins by
telling his hearers that they must think of Jesus

Christ as of God, and remember how many
things Jesus Christ endured to suffer for our

sakes (§ 1). In § 9 the preacher urged his

hearers to meditate on the resurrection of the

flesh. " If Christ the Lord," he said, " who
saved us, being first spirit then became flesh,

and so called us ; in like manner shall we also

in the flesh receive our reward "
; and in the

newly recovered portion (§ 14) we read of the

church that " she was spiritual, as was also our

Jesus ; but He was manifested in these last days

that He might save us." Still the difficulty

remained ; and even the words of Clement, par-

tially quoted above, if taken literally, shew that

the church was not as yet prepared clearly to

distinguish the two elements in the truth of

Christ's passion : " Ye were cotftent with the

provisions which God supplies. And, giving heed

unto His words, ye laid them up diligently in

your hearts, and His sufferings were before your

eyes."

So there were in these earliest of times two

distinct tenets, held to some extent by the same

schools : the Ebionites, Carpocratians, and

Cebisthtaks, denying the deity of our Lord ; the

schools of Saturnisus, Valestincs, Basiudes,

and others, denying His humanity [see DoCEnSM,
Vol. I. pp. 868, 869]. Cerinthus to a certain

extent denied both ; and it is a most deeply

interesting problem to follow out the history of

the controversies which resulted from these im-

perfect and heretical teachings.

But, first of all, we must duly appreciate the

historic fact that the great body of Christians

did continuously hold and proclaim the belief
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that Christ Jesus was God and Man. They held

this against all assailants. It is impossible to

read the declaration of Irenaeus that "the
churches amongst the Celts and the Iberians, in

the East and in Egypt, held and taught the belief

in the Sou of God who was made flesh [rhv

ffapKcadfvra] for our salvation, and that He is

our Lord and our God and our Saviour," without

acknowledging that Irenaeus believed that what
he declared was true. We put by the side of

this the well-known words of Pliny that the

Christians sang a hymn to Christ as God ; we
compare it with the repeated contention of

Celsus, who must have lived before 180, and who
takes it for granted that the Christians held that

Jesus was the Son of God and God. Of His

humanity, Celsus had no doubt ; his arguments

were based on the unreasonableness of the belief

that one who was divine could or would have

undergone what Jesus suffered. (See the passages

cited by Dorner.)

The Gnostics granted this. They allowed that

this was the belief of the ordinary Christian

world ; but they held that the apostles had also

handed down " among the perfect " an esoteric

doctrine, a disciplina arcani, and that they had

been the recipients and were now the teachers of

this doctrine. The indignant language in which
Irenaeus repudiated this assertion is well worthy
of study ; but we ought equally to notice how
anxious all these Gnostics were to avail them-
selves of every verse of Scripture which might
be forced to give some support to their opinions;

an indication this of the value universally set

upon the writings of the apostles, and of the

belief that every word they wrote was worthy
of attention. Ultimately the only method the

heresiarchs found of invalidating the testimony

of Scripture was that of rejecting from the canon

all passages which they could not bring into

accordance with their schemes.

Before we pass on, we must refer to a passage

in the Visions of Hermas which has caused great

questioning. It is of considerable moment in the

history of the doctrine before us. The peculiar

Christology of the volume has been misunder-

stood in consequence of a clause, " Filius Spiritus

Sanctus est " {Simil. v. 5), found in that Latin

version with which, until recent years, we were
compelled to be content. The words are not in

the MS. of the Palatinate first edited by Dressel,

nor are they in the Aethiopic version, nor are

they in the Greek MS. carried by Simonides to

Leipzig. (We have in Simil. ix. 1, " That Holy
Spirit [which spake to them in the form of

the church] is the Son of God.") Still the genuine

words of Hermas are remarkable. Expounding
the vision he had seen, the man told Hermas,
" The field was the world. The Lord of the field

was He who had created all things and adapted

them and empowered them. The servant [of the

parable] was the Son of God. The vines were

this people whom He planted." " God had

planted the vine ; that is. He created the people

and delivered them to His Son ; and the Son
appointed angels over them to preserve them
together; and He purged their sins, labouring

much, and enduring many toils. Having purged
the sins of the people, He shewed them the way
of life." But now comes the difficulty. "The
Holy Spirit, which existed previously, which
created all the creature, God made to dwell in

[the] flesh which He selected. And this flesh, in

which the Holy Spirit dwelt, did well serve the
Spirit, walking in holiness and reverence, abso-
lutely in nothing defiling the Spirit." And thus
the flesh itself was rewarded.
We can point boldly to this passage as indicating

the belief of the writer in the pre-existence of the
Son of God as Spirit and as Holy Spirit ; we can
point to it as representing symbolically His taking
up His abode in human flesh, flesh entirely free

from pollution. But we miss the precision of

later years ; there is no allusion—perhaps the

parable did not permit it—to the Christian tenet

that this flesh proceeded from the Virgin.

We must refer to the several articles to which
the names of the heresiarchs to whom we shall

refer are pi-efixed, for details of their respective

doctrines, being content with simply mentioning
the effect which their teachings had on the sub-

ject of the Incarnation. Of some of them we
have already spoken. Carpocrates seems to

have applied the theory of the pre-existence of

the human soul to the soul of Jesus ; he held

that its powers were simply far greater than
the powers of the souls of others ; that it not

only remembered what it had seen in prior

existence, but also was able to pass through the

conditions of this life without contamination.

Thus in a sense he held the humanity of our
Lord, but denied His divinity. (Dorner, p. 187,

and Irenaeus, i. 24.) The Cabpocratians went
beyond their master; they held not only that

Jesus was a man, born like other men, but that

the divine power which was given to Him was
no more than may be acquired by any other

man. (Mansel, p. 122.)

Saturninus held the malignity of matter

;

and as it was impossible for the divine to have
direct relation with the material world, he was
compelled to describe the Saviour as ayivv-ttrov

iur^ixarov kcH avtlSeov, unborn, without body
and without form, and as manifested in appear-

ance only (Irenaeus, i. 24, 1, and Mansel, p. 130,

132). Tatian is said in some MSS. of Jerome
{On GalatianSf vi. 8) to have held that "the
flesh of Christ was putative," and by some it

has been supposed that, in consequence, he

omitted from his Diatessaron the genealogies of

our Lord and all allusion to His descent from

David (Mansel, p. 138) : but the best MSS. of

Jerome have Cassianus, not Tatianus (see

above. Vol. I. p. 413). Bardesanes, Basilides,

and Valentinus are said by Theodoret (Epist.

145) to have held that our Lord was bom of the

Virgin, but they maintained that He received

nothing from her substance, but vdpoSSv riva

Si' ai/Trjs Sxnrtp 5jA aaiKrivos iroff](ra(r6ou (Mansel,

p. 140). Theodoret adds that they also held

that He only seemed to be a man, seen as He was
seen by Abraham and others of old. But, if this

is correct, the disciples of Basilides deviated in

one respect from their master : they admitted the

reality of the bodily sufferings of Jesus (Hippo-

lytus, vii. 27, fol. 94 c. and Mansel, 157) ; they

conceived that these were undergone to separate

the spiritual in Jesus from the material. Valen-

tinus, on the other hand, maintained that there

was no need of such separation, for the body in

which our Lord appeared was not material, al-

though it was visible, tangible, capable of suffer-

ing, like a material body (Mansel, 192).

We come now to Mabcion. He denied mnch
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that his predecessor had acknowledged. With
him, Christ appeared on the earth suddenly,

with the appearance but not the reality of the

mature humanity. He denied the birth from

Mary. His gospel began with the words, " In

the fifteenth year of the reign of Tiberius Caesar,

God came down to Capernaum, a city of Galilee,

and taught on the sabbath days." The death of

Christ was seeming. He went down to Hades
to proclaim the kingdom of the true God to those

whom the Demiurge had condemned as trans-

gressors. It is a question whether Marcion dis-

tinguished between the persons of the Father and
the Son. Neander held that virtually, if not

explicitly, Marcion was a Patripassian. (Mansel,

216.)

We may here mention the somewhat strange

phenomenon that the Clementine homilies repre-

sented the Saviour as a mere man, born like

other men. Dean Mansel (p. 231) considers that

this resulted from the antagonism exhibited in

these homilies to the teaching of Marcion. Because
he denied to the Saviour all human parentage,

his opponents did not distinguish Him from the

prophets of old.

We have already referred to the creed of

Irenaens, and the distinct statement contained in

it that the Son of God was made flesh, aapKoo-

OevTCL, for our salvation. In iii. 16, &c. the bishop,

after describing in detail many of the heresies

we have mentioned, proceeds to insist that Jesus

Christ is the one and the same Word of God, the

Only Begotten, incarnate for our salvation, and
that He was born of the Virgin : Son of God
made Son of man. He says that we express our
belief "in one Jesus Christ." He quotes 1 Cor.

XT. 21, to prove His true humanity, and Rom.
xiv. 15, to shew that it was Christ that died. It

was a man who overcame the enemy of man ; the

Mediator between God and man was associated

with both God and man. His quotations and his

assertions arc deeply interesting. He held clearly

and distinctly that our Saviour was man, and was
the Word of God. The Word was, as it were, silent

in the temptation and crucifixion and death. It

spake in the victory and the endurance and the
love and the resurrection and the assumption.

But Tertullian devoted an entire treatise to

vindicate the truth in regard to the humanity of
our Lord. That treatise is generally entitled

De Came Christi. It was further described by
the writer as De Came Domini adcerstis Quatttor
Haereses. He maintained that Christ had the
power to continue to be God, though clothed
with man ; that Christ suffered nothing, if He
did not suffer truly. " The property of each sub-
stance exhibited the man and the God : here
bom, there not born ; here of flesh, there of
spirit ; here weak, there wondrous sti-ong ; here
dying, there alive." We need not multiply
quotations, but we must observe that Tertullian
used language of a character which would
scarcely suit the necessary refinements of our
later Christology. " Was not God truly cruci-
fied? Did He not truly die as He was truly
crucified ? Was He not truly raised up, as He
truly died?" Tertullian maintains that this

flesh of Christ was earthly, terrena ; not heavenly,
caelestis. It was not animalis in the sense which
some would introduce, as if the anima became
oaro or camalis. The soul of Christ was like

ours, sensible and rational, and most be distin-

guished from the flesh. It was man, not angel,

that He bore, for He came to deliver man. Still

less was His flesh spiritual. Thus He did awav
with the sin in the flesh ; He did not do away
with that which Tertullian calls the flesh of sin,

apparently taking the thought from St. Paul's

words, " body of sin." He is Son of God in the
spirit. Son of man in the flesh ; Spirit descended
into the Virgin's womb, to partake of flesh from
that womb. To justify the words of his creed,

ex Virgine (not per Virginem), he appeals to Matt.
i. 16, "virum Mariae ex qua nascitur Christus."

This treatise deserves well the commendation of
Dorner. " So rich had been the development of
TertuUian's powers relative to the truth of the
humanity of Christ. No preceding writer can
compare with him in this respect. No one
plunges into the act of the Incarnation with such
love, such admiration, such penetration."

There can be little doubt that the work
Against Praxeas was wri*ten at a later period

of TertuUian's life than his treatise De Came
Christi. The heresy which, for the sake of main-
taining the unity of the Godhead, identified the
Father, the Son, and the Holy Spirit, assumed
the truth of the deity of the Son and of the,

Holy Spirit : it was an eflTort to escape the
charge of polytheism. Tertullian puts forward
in opposition the rule of the church : " We
believe one only God, but with this dispensation,

which we call the economy, that of this one God
is a Son, His Word, who proceeded from Him,
through whom all things were made, and with-
out whom nothing was made ; that He was sent

by the Father into the Virgin, and was born of
her, God and man. Son of man and Son of God,
and named Christ Jesus." This was the rule
which came down from the beginning of the
gospel ; measured by it, the novelty of Praxeas
became rejected. It is towards the end of the
treatise (ch. xxvii.) that Tertullian explains the
relation between the two natures in our Lord, in

a marvellously interesting fashion, his language
being more guarded than that we quoted above.

"'The Holy Thing that shall be bom shall be
called the Son of God. The flesh was bom : the
flesh then is Son of God.' Nay (says Tertullian),

the words are spoken of the Spirit of God ....
the language cannot be used of the flesh ; but of

Him, God, who was bom in flesh : the Word and
the Spirit, which by the Father's will was born
with the Word .... Was then the Word
transfigured in flesh or did He clothe himself
with flesh ? Surely, clothed Himself. God can-
not change. And transfiguration is the destruc-
tion of the earlier state. That which is trans-

figured into something else ceases to be what it

was before, and becomes to be what it was not
before .... If the Word became flesh by
transfiguration or change of substance, then the
substance of Jesus would be one, formed of two,
viz. of flesh and spirit ; a mixture, as electrum is

a mixture of gold and silver, which is neither

gold nor silver, but a tertium quid. And thus
Jesus would be neither God (for the Word had
ceased to be) nor flesh nor man, for that is

not properly flesh which is Word. Of both
would come something which is neither, bat
which is far different from either .... But
Christ is Son of God and Son of man, God and
man, each substance being distinguished in ita

own properties : . . . we gee a twofold state,
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not confused but conjoined in one Person, God
and ma». The Spirit performed the works
peculiar to it, the works and signs : the flesh

underwent the sufferings, hunger, thirst, grief

unto death." Such was TertuUian's anticipation

of the judgments of the four great councils.

It is interesting to turn from the great Cartha-

ginian writer to the almost contemporaneous

leader of the school of Alexandria. Clement's

views of the human character of our Lord are in-

structive. He held that the body of our Saviour

was true human body, but a body without form

or beauty. It was the form of a servant ; how
could it then be adorned ? Thus Christ was God
undefiled in the fashion of a man. The pecu-

liarity of Clement's view was this. He held

that our Lord did not need food. He did eat

indeed, but not for the sake of His body, but to

prevent His followers from falling into the

docetic errors which had subsequently arisen

amongst professing Christians. For (proceeds

Clement) He was absolutely free from human
passions : no movement either of pleasure or

pain affected Him. Thus at times Clement

speaks of the body of Christ as simply a vesture.

Though He was the fruit of the Virgin, He
needed not to be sustained by her in His infancy.

At other times he represents the Saviour as

having obtained mastery over the body—the

body itself being capable of suffering, and having

suffered—and as thus having enabled His

followers to obtain mastery over theirs. (Compare

Paed. i. 2, p. 99, i. 6, p. 123, iii. 1, p. 251

;

Strom, iii. 17, p. 559, vi. 9, p. 775.)

From Clement we may pass to Origen. And
here we have a distinct expression of the faith of

the church. In the De Principiis (if we may trust

the translation of Rufinus) Origen taught that

all believed that God sent our Lord Jesus Christ

to call first Israel, and, when they refused, the

nations. This Jesus who came was born of the

Father before all creation. He who in the

creation ministered to the Father (for through

Him all things were made) in these last days,

" emptying Himself," was made man, incarnate

whilst He was God, and, made man, continued

God, as He was. He assumed a body similar to

ours, differing in this alone, that it was born of

the Virgin and the Holy Spirit. And this Jesus

Christ was born and suffered in truth.

So far all seems clear. But in full agreement

with the general tone of the work which we
have quoted, Origen knew there were questions

below this surface, questions as to the qttomodo,

to which the Christian must seek an answer.

How did the Word dwell in the man Jesus ? the

Deity in the humanity ? Very beautiful and

very striking are the antitheses which Origen

heaps together, as In Levit. Homil. iii. 1, and In
Jerem. Horn. viii. 8, 9. And he was one of the

first who drew attention to the great truth

embodied in Luke ii. 52, "Jesus increased in

wisdom " (/n Jer. Ham. i. 7). And so Dorner

was led to say that Origen was the first to appre-

ciate the profound bearing which right concep-

tions as to the human soul of Christ must have

on the clearing away of the clouds which over-

hang the mystery of His incarnation.

Thus, after he had described (in the preface to

the De Principiis) the church's belief in the true

humanity of Christ, the great teacher proceeds

(book ii. ch. 6) to the investigation—How or
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Why our Lord and Saviour became man. He
opens the discussion with a few exquisite sen-

tences which Hooker might have incorporated in

his fifth book, and then proceeds to give his view
of the medium through which the union between
God and man was effected in Christ Jesus. He
finds this medium in the soul of Christ, the ration-

abilis anima (§ 5). This soul Origen deemed to

have been pre-existent (as he held the souls of all

men to be), and to have been always inseparably

inherent in Him, as the Wisdom and Word of God,
the Truth, the Light. This soul loved righteous-

ness, and therefore God anointed it with the oil

of gladness—with the Word of God, and with
wisdom—above its fellows, i.e. above the holy
prophets and apostles. Thus this soul was made
with the Word, in an eminent degree, one Spirit,

because it was so joined to the Lord ; and so it

became capable of mediating between God and
flesh—for it was impossible for the nature ofGod
to be mingled with flesh without a mediator

—

and so the " Deus homo "—the God-man—is born.
" These are thoughts which have occurred to

me whilst meditating on subjects so difficult as

are the Incarnation and Deity of Christ. If any
one can find out anything better, and can con-

firm what he says by more evident proofs taken
from holy Scripture, let his opinions be received

in preference to mine." A clear proof this, if

proof is wanting, that the church was feeling her
way into the depths of the truth, and not simply
resting on the surface of truths received.

All questioning in the church on the incarna-

tion of our Lord seems to have subsided during
the remainder of the 3rd century. Sabellianism
occupied the attention of the theologians of the

East. True that the nature of the God-man was
involved in this heresy, but the side of this

nature to which attention was drawn was the

divine character of our Lord. And so it remained
until after the council of Nicaea. The well-

known creed of Eusebius expressed the belief of

the church in the one Lord Jesus Christ, " who
for our salvation was incarnate and lived amongst
men \rhv 5ii r^v Jifitrepav ffoyrripiav ffapKoodivra

Kol iv ayBpwirots vo\nfV(T(ififyov]i *iid suffered,

and rose again the third day, and ascended to the

Father, and will come again in glory " ; and
it insisted that the Father is truly Father, and

the Son tryly Son. The Nicene fathers altered

this as follows : " who for us men and for our

salvation came down, and was incarnate, and was
made man [^ipavOpanHjaavra, entered on man],

suffered, and rose again the third day," thus

bringing out two points on which the creed of

Caesarea had been silent. The exposition, found

amongst the writings ofAthanasius, and, rightly or

wrongly, attributed to him, is, as we might expect,

very clear and distinct on the point of the deity of

our Lord, but it uses language deemed (we must
suppose) at the time consistent with the concep-

tion of 4vavdp(iin]<Tis, but which was afterwards

rejected. In the consummation of the ages. He
—the Word, the Wisdom, the Son—"coming
down from the bosom of the Father, assumed ,

from the undefiled Virgin Mary rhv rjfifTfpov i

ivOpuiroy Christ Jesus, whom He delivered up i

to suffer on our behalf, of His own free will : in !

which man He being crucified and dying for us (

rose from the dead and was taken up to heaven
j.... and [thus shewed] the way to heaven, !

whither the Divine Man, 6 KvptaKhs &v6panros, i
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went up as forerunner for us, in which man He
is to judge quick and dead." The term d KvpiaKhs

&v9p'jnros, which we are obliged to translate " the

divine man," is found twice again in the latter

part of the Exposition,- both 4imes in connexion

with an explanation of Jerem. xxxviii. 21, where

Aquila is quoted as reading sKriffe Kvptos Koxvhv

iv rfj BrjXfia, and " the new thing " is said to

signify the divine body, rh KvpuiKbv ffwfia. Thus

the divine man was created as " the beginning of

ways" (Proverbs viii. 22); and "a way is a

bodily thing, visible to the eye, and such is the

divine man." The passage is difficult ; the ex-

planation of the Benedictines and Dr. Routh, that

Jlfierepos &y0pa>iros means " our human nature,"

and the " Dominicus homo " means " the human
nature of Christ," will not satisfy all the require-

ments of the passages before us. Whether
Athanasius was the writer of these words may
be doubted ; but whoever was their author, it

seems clear that, when they were written, the

writer was uncertain as to the nature of the

union between the Son of God, the only begotten

Word, Wisdom, Son, and the Man Christ Jesus,

whom He assumed. We see here that a serious

danger lurked in the church as to the meaning

of a figure used by Clement of Alexandria. He
spoke (Cohort, c. x. p. 86) of the Word as

" having taken the mask [rh rpoffanreiov] of a

man, as having moulded HimSelf in flesh, and

acted the saving drama of humanity." Certainly

further discussion was needed ; further guidance

of the Holy Spirit to lead the church into the

truth on this momentous subject. In his second

book on the Sermon on the Mount (§ vi.), written

about the year 393, St. Augustine used the

expression, " The only begotten Son of God shall

come from heaven visibly in dominico homine to

judge the quick and dead"; but in his Retracta-

tions, which date about thirty years later, he ex-

pressed his regi-et for his language, and withdrew

the phrase. "I question whether the Man Christ

Jesus, who is Mediator between God and man, is

rightly called homo dominicus, seeing He is Lord

Himself: indeed, what man in His holy family

may not be called homo dominicus ? . . . . The
language may be defended, but I regret that I

have used it."

This effect of the attention of the church being

at the end of the 3rd century called paramountly

to the divine nature of our Lord is further

exhibited in the Latin writer Arnobius. Meet-

ing the challenge that, if Christ is God, He died

like a man, Arnobius asks, " Who was it that

was seen hanging on the cross ? who was seen

dying? The man in whom He had clothed

Himself, and whom He carried with Him." [_Homo

quern induerat et secum ipse portabat.'] (i. 62.)
" The death was the death of the man assumed,

not of Himself: of that which was carried, not

of Him that carried." Lactantius's view is

different and better. He regarded the humanity
of our Lord as pei-fect : he held that He truly

suffered in the body, truly died ; but suffered in

order to shew how a man should suffer, died to

shew how a man should triumph over death.

{Inst. iv. 24.) But we should be inclined to say

that by Lactantius the perfect deity of our

Lord during His sojourn on earth was lost sight

of in the conception of His perfect humanity.
Most refreshing is it to turn from these

imperfect and misleading conceptions to the
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works of the great Athanasius. The two
treatises, the Oration against the Heathen and
the Oration on the eyav0p<xnrr)a-ts of the Word,
are considered to have been composed before the
council of Nicaea, and if they have a contro-

versial aspect, that aspect must be regarded as

directed rather against the world outside the
church than against any heresy or false teaching

claiming to be within it. The object of the
latter work is to exhibit the reasons for the
incarnation : it is only by the way that we learn

Athanasius's teaching as to the mode of the
incarnation. Still the teaching comes out clear

and distinct, and, after our previous labours, we
are the better able to appreciate the immense
stride which Christology took under the guidance
of this remarkable man.

Athanasius used the word ivavBpwmjffis, but
there is no doubt of the meaning he attributes

to it. He says distinctly (§ 44) that our Lord
yiyovev &vQpwieos. We never read here that He
assumed rhv KvpiuKhv 6.vdpanrov, though we meet
three or four times with the words rh KvpiaKbv

ffafjM, and read of its formation, its death (§ 26),
its resurrection (§ 31). This body the Word
formed for Himself in the womb of the Virgin,

to be a temple for Himself: He appropriated it

as His organ (§ 8). It is a body not different

nor alien from ours : indeed Athanasius calls it

ours (§ 8). Thus as a man He lived amongst
men (§ 15). Thus (he proceeds, § 18) when you
read of theologians saying that He did eat and
drink and was born, know that His body, as body,

was born, and was fed with corresponding food,

whilst He, God, the Word, being united with this

body, ordained all things, and by the things which
He did in the body indicated that He was not

[merely] a man but God, the Word. And from
time to time Athanasius exhibits the human and
the divine characteristics in our Lord, in anti-

theses with which we are now familiar; and
from time to time he exhibits that which, as we
have seen, was the great intention of the oration

;

the object of this incarnation, how He gave up
His body as a sacrifice to destroy death, how He
fulfilled the death of mankind, how He became
man in order that we might be made divine.

avrhs iirqv6p<iTnifffv Iva r]fi(7s OfinroirjOcifiey.

The difference between the language of this

treatise and the language of the Exposition of

the Faith to which we have referred before is

surely sufficient to shew that, although that

Exposition is found among the works of Atha-
nasius, it cannot be of his comfwsition. For
Athanasius himself says, " He was bom, He
appeared a man, He died and rose again " (§ 15

and §21); he speaks of the Lord as carrying

about His body ; very different, as we saw, was
the language of the Exposition.*

We must refer briefly to the peculiar views

of Marccllus of Ancyra on the incarnation

before we pass on to the later controversies of

the 4th century. In his zeal against theArians,

Marcellus rendered himself obnoxious to the

• Athanasius seema to hsve become himself aware of

the ambiguity which larked under the words iviiy-

9puin)<Ttv, ivav9i>tomi<ri.t. In the Oration UL againMt U«
Ariatu, written after 356, we have, } 30 : cMpwrot yiyor*

KoX ovK «U iv6puivov ^\0*. So iv. 35, after qooting

Luke xxiv. 39, xaSit^ <fi( 0<wp«rrc ixotrni, be nys, KOi

I OVK (Zvc Ttfi>6f 4 Tbv aMpwsOf luni if i»ti*jf^ aAA' 11^
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charge of Sabellianism, and Eusebius of Caesarea

was induced to write against him. In his

works Against Marcellus and On Ecclesiastical

Tlieology, Eusebius quotes largely from the

writings of Marcellus ; and amongst the quota-

tions is one in which he is represented as

speaking of "the man united to the Logos."
" This man was made (or became) man," and thus

the Word, uniting itself with the flesh from the

Holy Virgin, became " the fii'st begotten of every

creature" (Euseb. con. Marcell. Ancy. ii. 3).

To this epoch Marcellus assigned the fulfilment

of the oft-disputed words of Proverbs viii. 22.

To this epoch again he assigned the realisation

of the conception that " He is the image of the

invisible God." In this connexion (I. c. p. 49)
Marcellus uses the words a.v(i\-n<pe rhv HvOpai-

irov; it is possible that because of this use

Athanasius (as we saw in our last note) re-

pudiated the phrase. But this human being, or

humanity, Marcellus regarded so absolutely as a
mark and part of Christ's humiliation that he

insisted as part of his teaching that it must cease

to be when the day of final redemption comes

:

he must have denied the glorification of the

body. Indeed he went further and held that

after the day of Judgment the flesh which He
had assumed must be desei'ted by the Word, so

that neither should the Son of God subsist

longer, nor the Son of man whom He had
assumed. (See Pearson on the Creed.)

It is refreshing to turn to St. Cyril of Je-

rusalem. His teaching is clear and simple.

"The only begotten Son of God came down from
heaven upon earth, assuming manhood of like

passions with us, born of a holy Virgin and the

Holy Spirit : the manhood being not in appear-

ance but in truth ; nor yet passing through the

Virgin as through a conduit, but incarnate from
her, and nurtured by her." And he insisted that

our Lord did some things as God, some things

as man ; but He it was that did all these things.

Before Athanasius was called to his rest, it

became his duty to struggle against another

form of error, which was encouraged, it is said,

by his great enemies the Arians, but was
apparently provoked in them by their desire to

oppose the teaching of their foe Marcellus. He,

as we have seen, held that the human nature

of our Lord was such a characteristic of His

humiliation that, in order to His final absoi-ption

in the Deity, it must be annihilated. The Arians,

or at least some branch or offset of their party,

announced before Athanasius died that the body

of our Lord was consubstantial, homoousion,

with His divinity. They taught that it came
down from heaven. In a letter to Epictetus

bishop of Corinth (written, it is supposed, about

the year 371), Athanasius indignantly combated

this and other errors of which we have already

spoken, but of the prevalence of which this letter

furnishes painful evidence. The occasion was

thus given to the great bishop to insist once

more on that on which he had pressed again and

again in his earlier life, that the Word became

perfect man, as He was perfect God. He dis-

tinguished, as he had done before, most forcibly

between the divine and the human in the life of

our Lord. At the same time, he taught that

by the union and communion of the Word with

the human body a great accession had been

made to it (of. Hooker, K P. bk. v. eh. liv. §§ 6, 7,
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8). From being mortal it had become immortal

:

from animal it had become spiritual ; though
made from earth it had passed the gates of

heaven (§ 9). That which happened to the body
of our Lord, He Himself is said to have suffered.

And thus while it is true that the Word has
come to others to enable them to prophesy,

from the Virgin the Word came forth as Man,
having assumed flesh.

Besides this letter to Epictetus, Athanasius
wrote about the year 372 two books, entitled

On the Incarnation of our Lord Jesus Christ

against ApoUitiaritis, in the first of which the

same subject is treated perhaps in a more formal

manner ; but on this portion of their contents

it will be unnecessary again to touch. More
momentous is it to note that from this discussion

Athanasius passes to another, to meet the error

of those who held that in Christ was a heavenly
intelligence replacing the inner man in us.

Athanasius had maintained, some yeai'S at least

before (see Incarnation of the Word against the

Arians, § 44), that the Word had become perfect

man. Opponents now maintained that this was
impossible, first, because where there is perfect

man there is sin ; and, secondly, because two
perfect things cannot become one. Christ could

not (they said), by becoming man, have exhibited

in Himself that which in us savours of and
bears the flesh. Thus He took rh avirtroy in

order that He might Himself be the i>ovs in

Himself. We cannot here enter into the argu-

ments by which Athanasius insists on the

perfect humanity of our Lord ; suffice it to say

that, whilst with reference to the first point he

exposes the cunning of the Arians—who, under
the pretence of exalting the humanity of our

Lord, were endeavouring to depreciate His

deity—and shews that the conception that

Christ's body came down from Heaven deprives

the life of Christ of its universal, ethical, and
efficient potency, he is led on (§ 7) to speak

briefly of the nature of sin, and to maintain that

sin is not of the essence of the human nature. •»

And then, with wonderful foresight, he anticipates

the controversies of the next eighty years : he

maintains that the union of the Logos with the

flesh is without confusion (§ 10), that the Being

was the same who suffered and could not suffer

(11). Christ is God, and Christ is man : Christ

is God and man ; and Christ is one (efj) (13).

And then he passes to consider the effect of the

teaching of those who denied that Christ had

the inner man (this inner man, he says, is the

rf/vxh), and who held that the vovs iirovpdvtos

took the place of the inner man in Christ (15).

"If such were the case, Christ could not be perfect

God and perfect man " (16). And such Christ is,

even though those whom Athanasius addresses

may stigmatise him as a man-worshipper. In

the treatise on the Incarnation against Arians '

(§ 21) Athanasius had distinguished most

forcibly between the human will and the divine
,

will in Christ. This distinction, too, seems to

have been objected against by the friends of

Apollinaris. " If," said the latter, " we are to

believe that there was the human vovs in Jesus,

there must have been two vcJej, the one divine :

and never mutable, the other human and mutable, i

Thus there must really have been two persons '

•> This Is carried on, too, in } 15.
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in the Christ." The only way to evade this

result seemed to them to be this, to deny the

human vovs ; to deny, in other words, the perfect

humanity. And this the ApoUinarians did.

We have now come to a period in the history

of the doctrine of the incarnation when it

becomes the history of the church. The con-

troversies regarding the teaching of Nestorics

and EUTYCHES, the councils of Ephesus and

Chalcedon, are given elsewhere. And so we
pass on by the disruption of the church of the

East to the period of the Monothelitic age, when
the minds of men were turned from the considera-

tion of Christ Jesus in essence to the thought of

Him in action, and to the motives which influenced

His action. These will be discussed in the article

MoNOTHELiTES. The nest century was inter-

rupted by the Spanish bishops Elipandus and

Felix, who were named Adoptionists. But

generally in the West the grand definition of the

council of Chalcedon has been accepted as giving

the final results to which the church has

attained in her investigations on this momentous
subject.

It 13 simply impossible to give any short

summary of the works which have been

written upon the subject of the incarnation.

It is so distinctly the centre of Christianity

proper that every theologian of eminence has

touched upon it. The writer must, however,

express his obligations to the great work of

Dorner. [C. A. S.]

INCORRUPTICOLAE. [Aphthabtodo-
CETAE.]

INDALETIUS, bishop of Urgi, one of the

legendary seven bishops ordained by St. Peter

and St. Paul for Spain. He is commemorated
on April 30. [Caeciucs (4).] (Boll. AA. SS.

Ap. iii. 723 ; J. T. Salazar, Mart. Hisp. ii. 848
;

Usuard. Mart, in Migne, Patr. Lat. cxxiv. 55.)

[F.D.]

INDAEAZAR (Ixdazar), a bishop of the

Persian Manicheans at the time they were in-

triguing for the establishment of their sect

by the dethronement of Cabades I. Indarazar

perished in the general slaughter of the Mani-
cheans which followed by the king's order. (Jo.

Malalas, Chronog. pt. 2, pp. 178, Oxon ; Theo-

phan. Chronog. s. a. 516.) [T. W. D.]

INDEAECAIGH, bishop, died a.d. 662
(Fmtr Mast.). CConor (in Ann. Tig. A.D. 663,

and Ann. Ult. A.D. 662) translates the name
" Eleemosinarius." [J. G.]

INDES, martyr, Dec. 28 (Bas. Men.), Dec.

26 (Sym. Metaph.). A eunuch of the imperial

household at Nicomedia in the second year of

the emperor Maximianns, converted together

with Domna, a priestess attached to the house-

hold, and Agape and Theophila her friends.

Domna fell in with the Acts of the Apostles and
St. Paul's Epistles, and by their study was con-

verted and, with Indes and her two friends, was
baptized by Cyril bishop of Nicomedia. They
were beheaded. (Sym. Metaph. in Pat. Gr. cxvi.

1037 ; Surius, Prob. SS. Hist. vi. 331 ; Niceph.
Call. If. E. vii. 6 ; Mart. Bom. ed. Baron. Dec.

28.) [G. T. S.]

ESTDFERTAIGSE (Ann. Vlt.; Infer-
TAQ8EUS, Ann. Tig.), abbat of Tigh-Telle, now
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Tehelly, near Durrow, King's County, died A.D.

745. (b'Conor, Per. ffih. Script, ii. 246, iv. 91

;

Four Mast, by O'Donovan, L 282, n. », 319, n. ".)

[J. G.]

INDICIA, virgin of Verona, the subject of

two epistles of St. Ambrose to Syagrius bishop

of Verona (epp. 5, 6, in Patr. Lat. xvi. 891),

written cir. a.d. 380. With the full consent of

Zeno the bishop, apparently of Verona, she was
duly received into the order of Christian virgins,

and both at Rome with St. Marcellina, and after-

wards at Verona living with her sister, who
was married to one Maxim us, she was without

reproach, visiting and being visited by clergy and
laity. Many years had passed since her first

reception when an evil report was carried to a

neighbouring monastery, and soon brought to the

town, against the character of Indicia. Her
brother-in-law Maximus, taking up the matter
with great apparent heartiness, carried the

question before Syagrius that justice might be

done. But seemingly without formal accusers,

or witnesses, or assessors, and without hearing

exculpatory evidence, Syagrius ordered her to

be clinically examined by certain women. Strong

in her sense of innocence. Indicia would not

submit to this indignity, but appealed to St.

Ambrose of Milan for protection and a fair trial.

Syagrius also wrote stating his view of the case

and insisting upon his judgment being carried

out. Maximus, who was the real promoter

of the charge, attended in person, speaking of a

great crime but refusing to be the formal

accuser. Two witnesses, Renatus and Leontius,

attended, but without agreement in their testi-

mony. Ambrose took the case up de novo, and,

with the assistance of some other bishop, made
a thorough investigation into all the circum-

stances, received the witness of both her friends

and her enemies, and came to the conclusion

that she was entirely guiltless of what she was
accused of. He then embodied his decision in the

two letters to Syagrius, especially in the first,

saying that Syagrius had decided her case

irregularly, contrary to all civil and ecclesias-

tical law, and contrary, at the outset, to good

manners, modesty, and honour. [J. G.]

INDIMUS, bishop of Irenopolis in Cilicia,

near the river Calycadnus. He was present at

the Ephesine Latrocinium, A.D. 449, but ap-

parently without adopting its conclusions, as his

name appears in 451 at the council of Chalcedon.

In 459, he signed the synodical decree of Genn.i-

dius against the Simoniacs. (Mansi, vii. 402

;

Gennadii Epist. Encycl. in Patrol. Gr. Ixxxv.

1621 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 899.) [J. de S.]

INDRACTUS, ST. William of Malmes-
bury wrote a " Passio S. Indracti, Dominicae et

sociorum Glastoniae," which was abridged by
Capgrave (see Acta Sanctorum, Feb. 5, i. 689,

690, Hardy's Catalogue of Materials, i. 338, ii.

156). William says he has inserted nothing

but what he found in an English account of the

martyrdom. In the days of the West Saxon

king Ine, Indract, the son of an Irish king, went
with nine followers on a pilgrimage to Rome,
and on his return w.is murdered at Hywise near

Pedred (the Parret), when on his way to visit

St. Patrick's tomb at Glastonbury. Ine had the

martyrs buried on either side of the altar at
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Glastonbury (see Freeman's Norman Conquest,
i. 436). William of Worcester {Itin. 150), says :

" Sanctus Indractus martir et confessor die 8
Maii, jacet apud Shepton per 5 miliaria de Glas-
tynbery cum sociis suis centum martiribus."
But the day usually assigned to Indractus is

Feb. 5. There was a chapel of St. Indract in

the parish of St. Dominick in Cornwall. But the
parish feast is now on August 4

—

i. e. the day of
the founder of the Dominican order, who has here
usurped the place of a Celtic saint (Lake's Corn-
wall, i. 299) Dominica. [C. W. B.]

INDEACTUS, INDEECT (Innreach-
TACH), was a very common Irish name, and often

appears in the early Annals (Colgan, Acta SS. 254,
n. '). An Indract is given by Ware as the first

bishop at Kilmacduagh after St. Colman (Feb. 3),

whom he followed after a lapse of two centuries,

having died a.d. 814. (Lanigan, £ccl. Hist. Ir.

iii. c. 20, § 15 ; Four Mast, by O'Donovan,
i. 427.) [J, G.]

INDUSTEIUS, addressed by Sidonius Apol-
linaris, in a letter occupied with the praises of

one Vectius a layman. (^Epist. iv. 9, Migne,
Patr. Lat. Iviii. 513.) [S. A. B.]

INE, INI, INA, king of the West Saxons,

A.D. 688-726 ; a famous warrior, legislator, and
ecclesiastical benefactor.

He was, as is stated in the preamble of his

laws, the son of Cenred (Ancient Laws, ed.

Thorpe, p. 45). Cenred, according to the pedi-

gree given in the Chronicle and by Asser, was
the son of Ceolwald, son of Cutha, grandson of

Ceaulin (M. H. B. 348, 468). Cenred was an
under-king or " subregulus " in part of Wessex,

possibly in Somersetshire, where a good deal

of the interest of his son's reign is centred

(Flor. Wig. M. H. B. 641). The genealogies

give Ine a brother named Ingild, and two sisters,

Cuenburh and Cuthburh, the joint founders of

Wimburn. [Cdthbdrga ; Ingild.] It has

been conjectured that Ine was also half-brother,

by his mother, of Mul and Ceadwalla. [Cead-
WALLA.] This is quite possible ; Cenred may
have married the widow of Cenbyrht, their

father, who died in 661. A further hypothesis

regards the mother of Mul as a foreigner, pos-

sibly a British lady, a theory which would
account for the partial appropriation by the

Welsh writers of the exploits of Ine, and the

confusion between Ceadwalla and Cadwalader
(see Lappenberg, ed. Thorpe, i. 262 ; Freeman,
King Ine ; Somersetshire Archaeological Society's

li-ansactions, vol. xviii. pp. 28 sq.). Later

writers, especially the chroniclers of Abingdon,

and William of Malmesbury in his account of that

monastery, make Cissa, the founder of Abingdon,

father of Ine ; a statement which, unless we
identify Cissa with Cenred, is inconsistent with

the best authorities (W. Malmesb. G. P. ed.

Hamilton, pp. 191, 354). The statement made
on similar authority, that Ine was brother of

Kenten, father of St. Aldhelm, has no historical

foundation (f6. p. 332). Cenred survived his

son's accession to the throne, on the departure of

Ceadwalla for Rome ; and it may accordingly be

inferred that Ine succeeded by election, according

to the ancient theory of succession, as the ablest

and most promising member of the royal house.

Ethelburga, the wife of Ine, was also a lady of
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the royal house, and is said, on the very doubt-
ful evidence of a charter, to have been sister of
Ethelheard, Ine's successor. [Ethelbukga.]
As Ine's achievements in the several fields of

war, legislation, and ecclesiastical history, are
almost entirely unconnected with one another,
it may suffice here to class them under these
three heads.

1. Ine's wars are recorded in the Anglo-Saxon
Chronicle, and thence transferred with little

amplification or embellishment to the pages of
the later systematic historians, William of
Malmesbury and Henry of Huntingdon. After
having drawn up his laws and secured a measure
of internal peace, Ine, in 694, proceeded to renew
the struggle, in which Mul and Ceadwalla had
preceded him, with the king of Kent. He
demanded satisfaction for the murder of Mul.
Wihtred, the king of Kent, ofiered a wergild
(probably of 30,000 mancuses, M. H. B. 323,
539). This Ine accepted, and peace was made,
which continued during the lifetime of the two
kings (Bede, H. E. iv. 25, Ac).

William of Malmesbury mentions in connexion
with this business a war of Ine with the East
Angles, in which the nobles of that kingdom
were expelled from the land {G. R. lib. i. ed.

Hardy, p. 48). There is, however, nothing in

what we know of East Anglian history at this

period to confirm the story.

In the year 710 Ine was at war with Gerent,
king of the Welsh of Cornwall. In this he was
assisted by his kinsman Nun, who possibly ruled
the South Saxons under Ine's overlordship
{M. EL. B. 323). Another king or under-king of
Wessex in the early half of Ine's reign was
Baldred, whose name occurs among the bene-
factors of Malmesbury, and who may be identified

with the Baldrich of the later Welsh writers,

who mention him as a ruler in Devonshire and
Cornwall (Lappenberg, ed. Thorpe, i. 263).

In 715 Ine is again found at war with a kins;

of English race, Ceolred of Mercia. Ceolred
seems to have invaded Wessex, and at Wodens-
beorge the two kings fought. The Chronicle
(if. H. B. 323) does not state what was the
issue of the struggle, but Henry of Huntingdon
adds (t6. 724) that the slaughter was so great
that it was regarded as a drawn battle ; any-
how it stopped any further incursion from Mercia
for the time. Wodnesbeorge is identified with
Wanborough, between Swindon and Ramsbury,
a field marked by more than one bloody encoonter
between Mercia and Wessex.

|

In 721 Ine had to begin a long struggle with
\

domestic rebellion, the origin of which is not!

at all cleared up by contemporary evidence, but
[

which must be supposed to have sprung from!

questions concerning dynastic rights and the

succession to the crown, which, owing to Ine's
i

advancing years and childlessness, might easily
j

come into dispute. In that year (Vnewulf the'

etheling was slain by Ine (Chr. S. M. H. B.\

327). In 722 another etheling, Ealdberht, took'

up arms, and, probably with the assistance of th<

Britons, seized Taunton, which Ine had built as «

frontier fortress against the Welsh. He wai
dislodged from Taunton, which was forthwitl

demolished by queen Ethelburga, and fled infc

Sussex, where Ine either was already at war oi

quickly followed him. The war with Susse:{

seems to have ended with the death of Ealdberhl'



INE, DTI, INA

whom Ine slew there in 725. Soon aft«r this

event Ine determined to resign his throne ; he

left it to the junior princes (Bede, H. E. v. 7).

Ethelheard, the qneen's brother, was his succes-

sor, but he did not obtain full possession until

he had defeated Oswald, another etheling and

his riral, who died in 730. Oswald, if we may
so interpret the genealogies, which give no

account of the pedigree of Ethelheard, was
probablv the nearest heir, and it may hare been

his claims to the succession which led to the

final determination of Ine to resign.

2. The laws of Ine, preserved by the care of

Alfred and contained in the Textus Roffensis,

were published early in his reign, about the

year 690. In the preamble the king states that

he establishes his royal dooms, with the advice

of his father Cenred, his bishop Hedda, and his

bishop Eorcenwold. Eorcenwold was bishop of

the East Saxons, but had great influence in

Surrey, which lay within Ine's kingdom ; it is not

therefore necessary to suppose that Ine was
master of London, but it does seem natural to

conclude that Surrey was now freed from the

claims -of the kings of Kent and Mercia.

The code, or collection of customs, contains

seventy-six clauses, some of which are subdivided

into minor articles ; they are printed in Thorpe's

Anglo-Saxon Laws, pp. 45-65_; in Lambard's
Archaionomia, p. 1 ; Wilkins's Anglo-Saxon Laics,

pp. 14—27 ; Schmid's Gesetze der Anfjelsachsen,

pp. 20-57 ; and the ecclesiastical enactments are

given separately in Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 214—
219. The ecclesiastical clauses prescribe the

baptism of children within a month of birth

(cl. 2), fines for working on Sundays (cl. 3), the

payment of church scot at Martinmas (cl. 4 and

61), the law of sanctuary (cl. 5), and contain

some minor enactments touching oaths and wer-
gilds. Next in interest to these are the clauses

which relate to the British population ; clauses

23 and 32 fix the wergild of the wealh ; several

of the others shew that the social distinction

between the two races was diminishing, or else

that the population for which the king was
legislating was by no means disproportionat«ly

divided. Most of the other articles relate to

the ordinary subject-matter of the early laws,

the punishments for house-breaking, fighting,

murder, and other crimes, with tariff of wergilds
and money fines. To the student of early juris-

prudence, these laws are particularly important,
as being, with the exception of the Kentish laws,

the earliest results of Anglo-Saxon legislation.

3. Far the greatest part of Ine's posthumous
reputation is due to his activity as a founder of
monasteries and patron of learned and holy men.
Of these, the best known is St. Aldhalm, but it

mast be remembered that St. Boniface spent his

early years in Wessex under Ine's rule, and had
acted as messenger between him and archbishop
Berhtwald, while the glimpses which during
Boniface's career are obtained of the domestic
church history of Wessex are very important.
It is clear from them that the work of education,
as well as practices of devotion and the fostering

of missions, occupied no small part of the thought
of the West Saxon ruler. One sign of this may
be found in the subdivision of the West Saxon
diocese, which archbishop Theodore had been
unable to secure, but which was effected by
Berhtwald, with the concurrence of Ine, after the
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death of bishop Hedda. [Headda.] In 705 the
see of Sherborne was founded for the district west
of Selwood and placed under Aldhelm ; and in
711 or thereabouts the old kingdom of Sussex
was made a new diocese under bishop Eadberht.
[See Aldhelm and Eadberht.]
The monastic establishments specially favoured

by Ine were:—(1) Glastonbury, of which he was
regarded as the English founder. Legend of later

date made this ancient seat of religion a relic of
the original Christianity of Britain ; unfortun-
ately the hands of forgers or fabricators have
been at work so industriously on this topic that
absolutely nothing can be confidently affirmed

touching either the older foundation or Ine's

share in the revival. The evidence, however, of
the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, which was certainly

drawn up long before the second restoration of
Glastonbury under Dunstan and the period of
forgery, shews that Ine was, in Alfred's time,
known as the builder of the monasterv at

Glastonbury (Jf. ff. B. 323). That it was done
with special reference to the soul ofthe murdered
Mul, as stated by William of Malmesbury (de
Antiq. Glaston. ap. Gale, p. 310), is a statement
redolent of lat«r ideas. The mention, among the
letters ofBoniface, of Glastonbury as a flourishing

monastery must, however, preclude us from
regarding the charters of the monastery" as alto-

gether baseless fabrications. Some of them are

even regarded by a critic so severe as Kemble as

genuine. They may all be found in the first

volume of the Codex Diplomaticiis and elsewhere.

(2) Malmesbury, one of the special foundations of
Aldhelm [Aldhelm], the fabulous part of whose
history is largely due to the same authorities.

The Malmesbury charters, very few of which have
any pretension to genuineness, will also be found
in the Codex Diplomaticus, and in the fifth book of
William of Malmesbury's Gesta Pontificwn. (3)
Abingdon, the founder of which was said to be
Cissa (see above), but the endowment of which
was carried on under Ine's patronage (Kemble,
C. D. Nos. 31, 45, 46 ; Hist. Abend, i. 9, 11, 12).

(4) At Sherborne, Bradford, possibly at Wells, and
other places of less importance under Aldhelm's
rule. Intoany critical examination oftheevidences
ofthese houses it is, of course, quite impossible to

enter ; but the conclusion may be briefly stated :

there is good evidence of the existence of flourish-

ing monasteries, during Ine's reign, at Glaston-
bury, Malmesbury, Wimbume, Nursling, Tisbury,

Waltham, and Sherborne ; less distinct evidence

for Frome, Bradford, and the other place? under
the sway of Aldhelm ; and little more than a ray
of obscure light touching Abingdon ; that being

simply the fact that an old monastery existed

there before Ethelwold founded the historic

abbey in the 10th century.

There was a good deal of synodical activity

under Ine, and some part of it may, no doubt, be

attributed to his personal action, and not merely,

as the hagiographers were inclined to represent,

to the direct influence of men like Aldhelm.
That he came under the direct influence of arch-

bishop Theodore, there is little or rather nothing

to shew ; had that been the case, the West Saxon
diocese could scarcely have remained so long
nndirided. The council in which his laws were
propounded was composed not only of bishops,

ealdormen, and witan, but of a large company
of God's servants, by which we are probably to
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understand monks and clergy (Ancient Laws, p.

45). In 704 there was a council of the church

held at some place unnamed, in which it was
determined that, unless the measure for the

division of the diocese, proposed by archbishop

Berhtwald, should be carried into effect, the

West Saxon clergy should be refused communion
(Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 267). In 705, in a West
Saxon synod, Aldhelm, still abbat, was appointed

to write his letter to Gerent king of Damnonia,

on the paschal controTersy ; a measure which

may possibly have had some connexion with the

war which has been already mentioned in 710
(Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 268). To the same year

belongs a privilege issued by Ine at Wimburne,
freeing the monasteries of Malmesbury, Frome,

and Bradford from secular interference, and

securing the election of the abbats. This act,

which is of very questionable authenticity, if not

altogether spurious, purports to be confirmed by
a West Saxon council held at Adderbourne on

the Nodder (Will. Malmes. G. P. lib. v. § 226
;

Kemble, C. D. 54 ; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 276).

On better authority may be accepted the fact

that a great conference of kings and bishops was
held at Brentford, the same year, to determine

on the disposition to be made of the West Saxon

exiles who had found a home in Essex (Haddan
and Stubbs, iii. 274) ; and, finally, to 705 belongs

the council which established the see of Aldhelm
at Sherborne (jb. 275). Between 710 and 716

was held the synod in which, by the advice of

Ine, Boniface, still bearing the name of Winfrith,

was sent to consult archbishop Berhtwald
;
pos-

sibly the subject of the negotiation was the

foundation of the new see at Selsey (xhid. 296).

Most of the other documents in which the fame
of Ine occurs labour under almost insuperable

suspicions.

The length of Ine's reign is stated by Bcde as

thirty-seven years ; this computation, starting

from the year 688, which seems to be certainly

the year of Ceadwalla's resignation, fixes the year

of Ine's resignation as A.D. 725 (Bede, H. E. v.

7). The king's purpose in going to Rome was,

as Bede tells us, that he might, by sojourning for

a time on earth in the neighbourhood of the

saints, fit himself for a more friendly reception

by them in heaven. The legendary story of the

circumstances which led to the immediate
decision is told by William of Malmesbury, or

some Glastonbury writer who annotated the Gesta

Begum (ed. Hardy, p. 48). [See Ethelbukga.]
The queen, having determined that Ine should be

weaned from the delights of the world, took

occasion one day, after they had quitted a royal

village in which a great feast had been held, to

take her husband back to the scene of the festi-

vity. He found it filled with filth and rubbish,

and a sow which had just littered placed in his

royal bed. The queen improved the lesson, and
Ine determined to follow the example of Cead-
walla, and the other Saxon kings who had sought
for rest under the shadow of the apostolic see.

At Rome, according to William of Malmesbury

(p. 54), he lived a modest, unpretending life ; it

is uncertain, owing to the difficulty of the punc-

tuation of the passage, whether or no he parted

with the long hair which would be a sign of

royalty ;
" ne pompam suae conversionis faceret,

non publicis vultibus expositus crinem deposuit,

sed ut solius Domini oculis placeret, amictu
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plebeio tectus clam consenuit." His wife Ethel-
burga remained in faithful attendance on him
until his death.

If there is any basis for the tradition that Ine
founded the Schola Anglorum at Rome, a
tradition which has only late historical authority,
it must have been at this period. The authority
is Matthew Paris, who (ed. Luard. i. 330) states

that the institution was founded with the appro-
bation of pope Gregory II., who reigned from
715 to 731. In making the statement, Matthew
Paris probably used some legendary material,

which was also worked up in the Lives of the
Offas ; but the tradition could not have been a
very old one, or William of Malmesbury would
not have omitted the opportunity of adding some
mention of it to the other merits of Ine. He
ascribes the foundation of the Schola Anglorum
to Offa ((?. H. lib. i. § 109, ed. Hardy, p. 153).
The existence of the school early in the next
century is made certain by the mention of it in

the Chronicle, A.D. 816. A statement connected
by Matthew Paris with this story, namely, that
Ine imposed a tax named " Romescot," a penny a
year annually, on all the houses in Wessex, for

the support of the English school, is founded on
a somewhat earlier authority ; which is likewise

found, but without any mention of the school,

in the anonymous Liber de Adventu Saxonum
(SjTn. Dun. ed. Hinde, p. 207), printed among
the works of Symeon of Durham. Whether
there is any truth in the story, or whether it is

merely a throwing back of some of the charitable

acts of Offa and Ethelwulf, it is now impossible

to decide. The first mention of the Rom-feoh
which occurs in the Anglo-Saxon laws is in tlie

laws of Edward and Guthrum ; but Alfred's

liberality towards the English school and Offa's

benefaction of an annual payment to the popes

rest upon historical statements which cannot be
overthrown.

A late insertion in the so-called Laws ofEdward
the Confessor represents Ine's legendary character

in a new light. According to this story, Ine

was elected king by an angel, and was the first

English king of all Britain ; he took for his wife

Guala, from whom the country formerly called

Cambria took the name of Wales, and, by marry-
ing English and Britons to wives of the other

nation, produced a new race. The wisdom, jus-

tice, and warlike skill of Ine are further extolled.

The passage is, however, so entirely fabulous

that it is needless to inquire to what documentary
antecedents it may be referred (Gesetze der

Angelsachsen, ed. Schmid, p. 512). No part ot

it can be earlier than the reign of Edward I.

Still, in the curious misrepresentations of true

history contained in the Welsh traditionary his-

tory, there are certain glimpses of the fact that

Ine has some pretension to be a sort of inter-

national hero. Geoffrey of Monmouth (lib. xii. c.

18), who had confounded Cadwalader with Cead-

walla, makes king Alan of Armorica send his son

Ivor and his nephew Ini or Ynyt to rule the relics

of the Britons, and represents the two princes

as harassing the English for forty-nine years

This story, or the germ of truth which it con-

tained, was amplified by later Welsh annalists

;

who ascribe to Ivor, as victories over the English ,

the victories won by Ine over the Welsh, an(j

even make Ivor end his days at Rome as tht

historic Ine did. It is not indeed to be cons
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tended that all Ine's struggles with the Welsh
ended in victories ; that seems most unlikely from
the history of the nest reign [Ethelheard]

;

but it is clear that a good deal of confusion

and possible misrepresentation is found in the

later Welsh annals and in the later Brut (see

Lappenberg, ed. Thorpe, i. 256 ; Freeman, .King

Ine, pp. 34-40). [Ivor.]

Besides the accounts of Ine to be found in the
ordinary English histories and authorities above
quoted, reference may be made to the Elogium
Inae, by Mabillon, AA. SS. 0. S. B. saec. iii. pi.

1. pp. 490-494 ; and the Bollandist acts, Feb. 6,

torn. i. pp. 905-924.

Mabillon assigns to Ine a letter of consolation

addressed to a sick brother, " regi In," and
supposes it to have been written to Ine, ex-king,

after he had become a monk at Rome. In the MS.,
however, edited by Jaffd, the superscription is

"militi S'i " ; and there seems no reason to ascribe

it to Boniface as the writer ; it contains, however,
nothing of importance (Mon. Mogunt. p. 308).

The arguments adduced to prove that Ine became
a monk are of no value, resting upon the assump-
tion that he introduced the Benedictine rule into

the West Saxon monasteries.

The exact date of Ine's death is unknown.
The Chronicle places both his visit to Rome and
his death under the year 728-; but the former
event cannot well be placed later than 725, and
it is by no means certain that Bede had heard of

his death. The day of the " depositio " of Ine

is given as Feb. 6 (Nicolas, Chronology of His-
tory, p. 154) ; under which date Ine is comme-
morated in the Acta Sanctorum, on the authority
of Menard, and Mayhew, who, in his notices of

the English Benedictine saints, cites the " Tabu-
lae " of the Basilica of St. Peter for the fact

that Ine died a monk and was buried, about 727,
at the entrance of that church (AA. SS. Feb. i.

913), [S.]

rNEGUTJALD (Kemble, C. D. 82), bishop.

pNGWALD.]

DfELLA is mentioned, in the Life of St.

Farannan, among those who came to welcome St.

Columba on one occasion when he came back to

Ireland, but Colgan (Acta SS. 337, c. 7, 339, n. «)
supposes Inella to be another form of Derinella of
Oct. 16 (26). [Dabbelin.] [J. G.]

INTANTIUS, count of the East under the
emperor Arcadius. Like his father Modestus,
a distinguished prefect of the East, he was a
man of exceptionally high character (Libanius,
ep. 906, p. 422, ed. Wolf). The emperor ad-
dressed him a constitution (Dec. 30, 393) for-

bidding the recognition of the Jewish law on the
subject of marriage, and also forbidding bigamy.
(Cod. Just. lib. i. tit. ii, num. 7.) [T. W. D.]

INFEBTAGSEUS. [Indfebtaigse.]

INFBIDrUS (Alcuin. i. 268). [Nefridius.]

INGALDUS, bishop. [Inqwald.]

INGELD, a West Saxon abbat, mentioned
among the letters of Boniface. In one of these,

written to the monks of Glastonbury by a priest

named Wiehtbert, who had gone to join Boniface
(after the year 732), the monks are directed to
salute the brethren " in giro, primo Ingeldnm
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abbatem et congregationem nostram." (Ep. 98,
Mon. Mogunt. p. 247.) From this it appears
that Ingeld's monastery was not far from
Glastonbury. In another letter (Ep. 46 ; Mon.
Mogunt. p. 126), the congregation of an abbat
named Aldhun with the two abbesses, Cneuburga
(Cuenburga) and Coenburga, addresses Coengils,

abbat, Ingeld abbat, and Wiehtberht priest.

Coengils was abbat of Glastonbury, Cuenburga
was sister of Ine and Ingeld, and abbess of Wim-
borne. In the letter Cuenburga mentions her
sister Quengith and other friends departed, for

whom intercessory prayers are to be offered-

The date of this letter is marked by Jaffe 729—
744, relying on William of Malmesbury's dates

for abbat Coengils ; but it may be earlier. These
facts jxiint to an identity or relationship of

Ingild and Ingeld. [S.]

INGELTBUDIS (Isgitrttdis), first abbess

of the nunnery of Bellus Mons (Beaumont), as

it was called in later times, when its site had
been changed.

In the latter half of the 6th century a widow
Ingeltrudis, a relative of king Guntram, and by
some believed to be a daughter of Clotaire, but
more probably a sister of Ingundis and Are-
gundis, two of his wives, assembled a congre-
gation of women within the precincts of St.

Martin's Church at Tours (in atrio Sancti Mar-
tini). She then persuaded her married daughter
Berthegundis to leave her husband and assist

her in governing it. But the fear of excom-
munication with which Gregory bishop of
Tours, moved by her husband's complaints,

menaced her, soon forced the latter to depart.

She returned, however, in three or four years,

but again had to leave, taking refage this time
with her brother Bertchramnus bishop of Bor-
deaux, until king Guntram ordered her depar-
ture. Upon her brother's death, to the quarrel
with her husband she added a bitter conten-

tion with her mother the abbess as to her
father's property, the king Childebert and the
bishops Gregory and Marovens seeking in vain
to compose it. In 590 Ingeltrudis, then about
80 years of age, feeling the approach of death,

installed a niece as her successor, and died,

leaving her curse upon her daughter. The
latter, armed with an authority obtained from
Childebert, entered the monastery and stripped

it of its contents, overwhelming the new abbess
with reproaches. The story, which is told by
Gregory with considerable detail, is interesting

as a picture of Merovingian times. Ingeltrudis

was apparently a partisan of the pretender Gun-
dobald. (Greg. Tur. Hist. France, v. 22, vu.

36, ix. 33, X. 12 ; Gall. Christ, xiv, 311-313.)

[S. A. B.]

INGENIOSUS, a cleric condemned with
eight others for Jovinianism by Siricius bishop

of Rome, and by the synod of Milan, in 390.

The epistle of Siricius and the reply of Ambrose
in the name of his synod occur in Pat. Lat.

(xiii. 1168, xvi. 1121, 1123^ Mansi (iii. 663,

664), Labbe (ii. 1024, 1026). [T. W. D.]

INGENIUS, see also iKOEjnrus.

INGENIUS, one of the presbyters of Hareo-
tis, who condemned Arias in 321 (Mansi, ii. 779 ;

Alexand. ep. 2 in Pat. Or. xviiL 580), and pro-
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bably the same presbyter of Mareotis who sub-

scribed a letter to the council of Tyre in 335 in

support of Athanasius (Athanas. Ap. c. Ar. § 74;
Mansi, ii. 1154, where the name is Ingenius in

the Greek and Ingenuus in the Latin).

[T. W. D.]

INGENOCUS was one of St. Winoe's com-
panions and disciples, perhaps a brother, in the

7th century. He was first in the monastery of

St. Sithiu, under St. Bertin, and then became
abbat. His feast is Feb. 10. (Bp. Forbes, Kal.

Scott. Saints, 192 ; Rees, Welsh Saints, 321.)

[J. G.]

INGENTIUS, decurio of Ziqua, a town in

proconsular Africa, once secretary to Augentius,

and notorious for the fraud which he endeavoured

to perpetrate in the case of Felix bishop of

Aptunga, mentioned by Augustine (epp. 88 al.

68, § 4. 141 al. 152, §§ 10, 11, and elsewhere).

[Felix (26).] [H. W. P.]

INGENUINUS(lNGtJiNXTs, Genotkus), ST.,

third bishop of Saben, whence the see was later

transferred to Brixen in the Tyrol, succeeding

St. Lucanus after an interval, and followed by
Constantius (Gams, Series Episc. p. 265 ; Sin-

nacher, Beytrdge zur Geschichte der bischSJiichen

Kirche Sdhen und Brixen, i. 1, 2), though a

couplet of an anonymous poet of the 9th cen-

tury, possessing considerable authority on the

succession of the Bavarian bishops, asserts that

he was the first of this diocese, succeeded by
Mastulo (Mabill. Vet. Analecta, p. 347 ; Reschius,

Ann. Eccl. Sabiniani, i. 77). A few facts are

known of his life. In 595, when the Franks
were returning from their expedition into Lom-
bardy with numerous captives, Inguinus of

Savio, and Aquellus of Trient interceded, and
ransomed the inhabitants of Ferruge Castrum,
said to be Verruca (Paulus Diac. de Gest.

Langob. iii. 30, Migne, Patr. Lat. xcv. 533-^

;

Aimoin. de Gest. Franc, iii. 82, Bouquet,
RecueU, iii. 108). His other appearances in his-

tory are in connexion with the schism of the
Italian bishops on the point of the Tria Capitula,

of which he was a defender. His name is found
among the bishops present at the council of

schismatics at Maranum in 591. See Paulus
Diaconus (ib. iii. 26), who, however, treats the
Roman party as the schismatics, and the council

as the representatives of orthodoxy (cf. Bar.
ann. 579 ; Pagi, xi. ; Mansi, n.). His subscription,

too, is found to the libellus, or letter, addressed

by the bishops of Istria on the same occasion to

the emperor Maurice, complaining of their treat-

ment by the Romans, and begging for his inter-

vention (Reschius, ib. saec. vi. xxxii. torn. ii. 406,
414 ; Bar. ann. 590, xxxviii.-xlii. ; Mansi, x.

463-6). On both of these occasions the descrip-

tion is "Episcopus sanctae ecclesiae secundae
Rhaetiae." To the Acta of the fictitious council

of Grado, supposed to have been held in 579,
his name is represented as signed by one Mar-
cianus, a presbyter (Reschius, ih. saec. vi. 23,

torn. ii. p. 373 ; see Bar. ann. 579 ; Pagi, xiii. xiv.

;

Mansi, n., and Labbe, ib. ix. 927-8, for- the
evidence proving this council to be an invention).

He died cir. 605 and was commemorated Feb. 5.

(Boll. Acta SS. Feb. i. 669 seqq. ; Sinnacher,

»6. i. 143 seqq. ; Rettberg, Kirchengeschichte

Deutschlands, i. 218, ii. 280.) [S. A. B.]

INGENUUS

INGENUUS (1), Sept. 11. A reputed martyr
at the Portus Romanus with Hippolytus {Mart.
Hieron.), whom the Bollandists (Acta SS. Sept.

iii. 777) regard as a different person from the
Hippolytus of Aug. 22, [G. T. S.]

INGENUUS (2) Clrye'^s), Dec. 20, soldier

and confessor at Alexandria, under the em-
peror Decius. He was one of a party of soldiers,

and was standing with three companions, Ammon,
Zeno, and Ptolemaeus, near the tribunal of the
judges, when a Christian was brought up who
seemed to be about to deny his faith. Upon this

the soldiers made earnest gesticulations, which
attracted general attention, but before they
could be seized, rushing towards the bench

ifiadpov) which the accused occupied at his trial,

they professed themselves Christians, and the

judge, becoming alarmed, let them go. (Euseb.

H. E. vi. 41-2 ; Vet. Rom. Mart. ; Mart. Adon.,

Usuard.) [J. W. S.]

INGENUUS, presbyter. [Ingenius.]

, INGENUUS (3), fifth bishop of Embrun, suc-

ceeding Armentarius. He began his episcopate

about A.D. 440, and was therefore probably con-

secrated by Hilary of Aries. He sat in the coun-

cil of Orange, A.D. 441 (Mansi, vi. 441), and in

450 was one of the nineteen bishops who wrote

to St. Leo, recognising Aries as their metro-

politan see (Leo Mag. ep. 66, in Pat. Lat. liv.).

In 451 he took part in the council of Aries, in

which the epistle of St. Leo to Flavianus was
read and accepted (ep. 99). He carried to Rome
the synodical letter to the pope, and brought

back from Rome Leo's notification of the council

of Chalcedon (ep. 102, capp. 1, 5). He was
reproved by St. Leo for surrendering his metro-

politan rights. He sat in the third council ol

Aries, 455 (Mansi, vii. 907), held upon the question

between Theodore of Frejus, and Faustus abbat

of Ldrins. The Ingenuus of the passages cited

above, in which the bishops are named without

sees, is assumed to be the Ingenuus bishop of

Embrun whom, in the time of pope Hilary, we
find complaining to Rome of encroachments on his

rights by Auxanius, who had obtained by surprise

the sanction of Rome. He was hereupon confirmed

in his claim to metropolitan authority in the

Maritime Alps (Hilar. Pap. ep. 4 in Pat. Lat. Iviii.

20; Baron. .4.^. ann. 465, xxviii.). He was present

at Rome in 465 in a council held under Hilary

(Mansi, vii. 965, the see named). The year of his

death has been variously supposed to have been

465, 475, 487, and after him the Arians obtained

possession of the see until early in the next

century, when it was temporarily recovered foi

the Catholics by Catulinus [Catulinus (3)].

(Gall. Ch. iii. 1058.) [R. T. S.]

INGENUUS (4), bishop of TJbaba in Mauri-

tania Caesariensis, was banished by Hunneric,

A.D. 484. (Victor Vitens. Notit. 59 ; Morcelli,

Afr. Christ, i. 348.) [R. S. G.]

INGENUUS (6), a presbyter at the council

of Agde in 506, representing his diocesan Aper

bishop of Bigorritana civitas (Tarbe). (Mansi,
i

viii. 337.) [T. W. D.]

INGENUUS (6), a hermit near Antun,

stated to have boiled his broth for many years
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in a wooden saucepan which the flames never
injured. Gregory of Tours {Glor. Conf. 98)
relates this on the information of an abbat who
frequently visited the hermit and shared the

meal which he saw so cooked. [T. W. D.]

INGENUUS (7), a shepherd of Brivas

(Brioude), who seized on some adjoining land

belonging to the church of St. Julian, and kept
forcible possession of it against the clergy. On
the following festival of the saint, as Ingenuus
was feasting with others at Brivas, a flash of

lightning struck him alone of all the guests,

and he perished. (Greg. Tur. Mirac. S. Jul. ii.

15.) (T. W. D.]

INGETRUDIS, abbess. [IsGELTErBis.]

IXGILBERTUS, nineteenth or twentieth
bishop of St.-Paul-Trois-Chateaux, succeeding

Gemmardus and followed by Richardus, perhaps
about the close of the 7th century. (^Gall.

Christ, i. 708.) [S. A. B.]

INGILDUS (1), brother of Ine king of
Wesses, son of Cenred and father of Eoppa, the
great-grandfather of Egbert. His death is men-
tioned in the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle under the

year 718 ; but it is not improbable that he lived

longer, and was identical with the abbat Ingeld.

[S.]

INGILDUS (2), 10th bishop of Valence, suc-

ceeding Agilulfus and followed by Bobo, was
present at the council of Chilons held about
A.D. 650. The signature of a bishop Ingildus

appears to the charter of Landericus, archbishop

of Paris, given in 652, in favour of the monas-
tery of St. Denys, and though do see is

appended, it may well belong, as far as the date

is concerned, to this bishop of Valence. (Jligne,

Patr. Lat. Ixxivii. 302; Mansi, x. 1194; Gall.

Christ, xvi. 295.) [S. A. B.]

INGITEUDIS, abbess. [Xhoeltrudis.]

INGLEIS, brother of Ine. [Ingild.]

INGOBERGA, wife of the Frank king
Charibert of Paris, and mother of Bertha queen
of Kent. Charibert, who died in 567, shortly

before his death repudiated her and took in her
room Marcovefa and Merosidis, who had been

her attendants (Aimoin. Gest. Franc, iii. 2;
Chron. of S. Denys, ii. 24 ; Hermann. Contract.

Chron. s. a. 563, all in B>ouquet, t. iii.). For
what we know of Ingoberga, we are indebted to

Gregory of Tours, who was acquainted with her.

He describes her as very sedulous in vigils,

prayers, and alms. He places her death in the

fourteenth year of Childebert II., i.e, ia or about

568, and he thinks she must have been in her
seventieth year. A few months before she died

she sent for Gregory, with whom she arranged

!
to bequeath a benefaction to the church at

I

Tours and the basilica of St. Martin. She also

left land to the church at Le Mans, and charters
of manumission for several of her bond-servants.

Bertha was her only daughter (Greg. Tur.
Hist. Fr. ix. 26). Ingoberga and her bequest to
I« Mans are mentioned in the testament of
Bertramnus bishop of Le Mans, at whose in-

•tance the bequest was made. (^labillon, Analect.
Vet. ed. 1723, p. 255.) [C. H.]
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INGOLDUS, bishop. [LfGWALD.]

INQOMARUS (dnrxraGUS), a Frisian noble.

In 719 when Radbod duke of Frisia was on his

death-bed and still a pagan, he saw in a vision

an angel of light, who promised him a palatial

abode in the next life should he die in the reli-

gion of his fathers, offering to conduct any one

whom Radbod might send to view it. Ingomar
was sent, but bishop Wulfran obtained leave for

his deacon to accompany him. Soon after the

two set out the promised conductor apf)eared,

and in due time they arrived in view of a re-

splendent mansion. The deacon exclaimed. If

all this was created by God may it remain ; if

by Satan may it disappear ! Instantly the whole

scene vanished, the guide included. Ingomar
and the deacon found themselves entangled in

a filthy marsh, and on their return Radbod had
died without baptism. Ingomar was baptized,

and accompanied Wulfran to the monastery of

Fontenelle on the Seine. The story is told in

an account of Radbod's death by Jonas of Fon-

tenelle, printed by Surius {Prob. SS. Hist. 20

Mart.), by the Bo'llandists {Acta SS. 20 Mart,

iii. 147), and by Baronius (4. E. ann. 719, vi.-

xi.). [C. H.]

INGOMERIS (iGKOMERrs), son of Clovis

and Clotilda, His baptism, quickly followed

bv his death, " in ipsis albis," is related by
Gregory of Tours (flwf. Fr. ii. 29). [Clotilda.]

[T. W. D.]

INGBATlUS, son of Dulcissimus, said to

have been miraculously healed by Aridins abbat

of Limoges. (Greg. Tur. Vita AridU, ^ \0.)

[T. W. D.]

INGUALD, bishop. [Inqwald.]

INGULN US, bishop of Saben. [IsQENTJrNUS.]

INGULFUS, the name of a priest whose
attestation is attached to the forged charter of

Crowland. (Kemble, C. D. 66 ; Hon, Angl. ii.

107.) [S.]

INGUNDIS, third wife of Clotaire L king

of the Franks, and mother by him of Charibert

of Paris, Guntram of Orleans, Sigebert of

Rheims, Clodosinda queen of the Lombards, and
two sons who died in their father's lifetime, viz.

Guntharius and Childeric. She asked her hus-

band to procure a suitable marriage for her

sister Aregundis, and Clotaire complied by
marrying her himself, Ingundis consenting, it

is said, to the bigamy. (Greg. Tur. Hist. Fr. Lv.

3 ; Id. Epitom. 47.) [T. W. D.]

INGUNTHIS (iNGUiTOis, SedegukdisX
daughter of Sigebert king of Austrasia and
Brunichildis, and at the age of twelve wife of

Hermenigild the Catholic prince of Spain. At
the time of her marriage (a.0. 579) her grand-

mother, Goisvintha, was the second wife of

Hermenigild's father Leovigild, and like him an
Arian, while Ingunthis was a Catholic (Greg.

Tur. Hist. Fr. iv. 38). Goisvintha at first re-

ceived Ingunthis with great kindness, but find-

ing that she had been the means of converting

Hermenigild to the Catholic faith, became greatly

incensed, and instigated a bitter persecution

against the Catholics. A civil war ensued, cir.

582, and in 585 Hermenigild was put to death

R
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(Greg. Tur. H. F. v. 39). Before his death he

committed Ingunthis and their infant son to

the cai'e of the Greeks, who took them to Con-

stantinople. On the way, however, Ingunthis

died, Gregory of Tours says in Africa, but accord-

ing to Paulus Diaconus in Sicily. (Greg. Tur.

H. F. Tiii. 28; Id. Epitom. 82; Paul. Diac.

Gest. Langob. iii. 21 ; Joan. Biclar. in Pagi,

Crit. s. a. 583 ix., 584 ii. iii. ; Joannes Mariana,

Be Rehus Hispanicis, lib. v. cap. 12.) [Her-
MENIGILD, GOISVINTHA.] [T. W. D.]

INGWALD, the sixth bishop of London

{M. H. B. 617). He succeeded Waldhere, who
was alive in 705 (Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 274)
between that year and 716.

His name appears as Hinwald in an Evesham
charter dated 706 (Kemble, C. D. 57), but this is

very questionable ; and the same may be said of

another Evesham charter dated 709, and attested

by "Ingualdus episcopus." (K. C. D. 60.)

Ingwald was, however, at the council of Clovesho

in 716, when the privilege of Wihtred was con-

firmed. (Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 301.) He
joined in the consecration of archbishop Tatwin,

June 10. 731, Bede {H. E. v. 23), and attested a

Withington charter (K. C. D. 82) as late as the

year 736. His death under the year 745 is noted

by Simeon of Dui-ham from the continuator of

Bede or other northern authorities, (if. H. B.

288, 662.) [S.]

INJUEIOSUS (1), 15th archbishop of Tours,

succeeding Francilio, and followed by St. Baldus

(or by Agrestius if he belonged to this see), was a

citizen of Tours, of humble but free birth. He
completed the church of St. Mary at Tours, and

built that of St. Germain-sur-Loire. He was pre-

sent at the second council of Orleans in 533, was
represented by Camadnus, a priest, at the third

in 538, and was present in person at the fourth

in 541. He successfully resisted the attempt of

Clotaire to levy a tax on the revenues of the

churches of his kingdom. He died about A.D.

545. (Greg. Tur. Hist. Franc, iv. 2, x. 31 ; Mansi,

viii. 838, ix. 20, 120 ; Qail. Christ, xiv. 19.)

[S. A. B.]

INJURIOSUS (2), an ex-vicarius, who trea-

cherously murdered Armentarius a Jew, another

Jew, and two Christians, in the reign of Childe-

bert, cir. 575. (Greg. Tur. Hist.^Fr. vii. 23.)

[T. W. D.]

mJUBIOSUS (8), a senator of Clermont in

Auvergne, married to a wealthy lady of that

city, and buried with her in one of the churches

there. (Greg. Tur. Hist. Fr. i. 42; Id. Glor.

Conf. cap. 32; Boll. Acta SS. Mai. vi. 38.)

[T. W. D.]

INNOCENS (iNNOCENTius), eighth bishop

of Le Mans, succeeding St. Principius, and fol-

lowed by Scienfredus, was adopted and educated

by the sixth bishop of that see, Victurius II. He
was present at the second council of Orleans in

533, and the fourth in 541. The mother church
of the city was restored by him, and that of the

apostles beyond the Sarthe enlarged by the

addition of an apse. The monasteries of his

diocese found a munificent patron in him. Many
of the old ones were enriched, and new ones
founded. It was probably owing to this liber-

ality that his subscription was forged to many

INNOCBNTIUS

pretended grants and charters, some of which
were published by Mabillon in the Vetera Ana-
lecta (infra). His episcopate lasted forty-five
years, ten months, and twenty-six days. {Gesta
Pontificum Cenoman. c. viii., Mabill. Vetera Ana-
lecta, 245, Paris, 1723 ; Mansi, viii. 839, ix. 120

;

Gall. Christ, xiv. 344.) [S. A. B.]

INNOCENTIA (1), Sept. 16, virgin, alleged
martyr at Ariminum in the Diocletian persecu-
tion, mentioned in later martyrologies. (Boll.
Acta SS. Sept. v. 310.) [C. H.]

INNOCENTIA (2), a lady belonging to one
of the principal families of Carthage. She was
afflicted with cancer in the breast, and on being
informed by her physician that the disease was
incurable, betook hei-self to prayer, when she
was admonished in a dream to watch at the
baptistery at the approaching Easter festival,

and request the baptized woman that should
first meet her to mark the cancer with the
sign of Christ. She did so, and was immediately
cured. Augustine, who relates this story, says
that he conversed with the ladv upon the sub-
ject. (August. Civ. Dei. xxii. 8^ § 3.) [C. H.]

INNOCENTroS (1), a bishop of Verona, of
extremely uncertain date, like almost all the
early bishops of that city. The Bollandists place
him in the 4th or 5th century. (^Acta SS. 14
Mart. ii. 348 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. v. 575 ; Cap-
pelletti, Ze Chiese cTItal. x. 746 ; Biancolini,

Vescovi di Verona, pt. ii. 2.) [R. S. G.]

rNNOCENTIUS (2), said to have been bishop
of Justiniana in Africa, in the fourth century,
just after the persecution of Diocletian. His
apocryphal life is related in a " legendary " of
the church of Gaeta printed by the Bollandists

(Acta SS. 7 Mai. ii. 138) with conjectures by
Papebroch, who thinks that Justiniana (not
otherwise known in Africa) may have been
Adrumetiim. When he had been seven years
a bishop in Africa he crossed over to Italy and
settled at Capratia near Terracina, where he
died on May 7. His body was afterwards re-

moved to the church of St. Mary at Cajeta.

(Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 68.) [R. S. G.]

INNOCENTnJS (8), bishop of Dertona (Tor-

tona), between Meliodorus and John, A.D. 318-
342 (Cappelletti), or 326-353 (Ughelli). He
was the son of Quintius, a Roman noble, and
his wife Innocentia ; was born at Dertona, fled

to Rome at the time of Diocletian's persecution,

and was there ordained by Sylvester, and sub-

sequently appointed by him bishop of Dertona.

(Acta SS. 17 April, ii. 482; Ughelli, Ital.

Sacr. iv. 853 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xiii.

669.) [R. S. G.]

INNOCENTIUS (4), a bishop addressed by
Basil in two epistles. The first (50 al. 409),

written at the commencement of Basil's episco-

pate, A.D. 370, shews Innocent as a man advanced

in years, of great worth, well known for the

firmness with which he advocated right views

on the subject of the Holy Spirit. The second

(81 al. 49), A.D. 372, shews Innocent in view of

death, anxiously seeking a faithful successor to

guide his church in those tempestuous times.

He solemnly appeals to Basil either to be himself
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that successor, or else to send to him for conse-

cration a certain presbyter of Caesarea. Basil

is unable to comply with the first request, and

as to the second, names a presbyter far superior

to the one Innocent had asked for, a disciple of

Hermogenes [Hermogeses (4)], and likely to

prove an admirable bishop. The see of Innocent,

wherever situated, was evidently an important

one, and his administration of it had been con-

spicuously successftiL [C. H.]

DfNOCENTirS (5X Donatist bbhop of

Tabalta, or Thebalta, in Byzacene (Ant. Itin.

48, 6, Tarfouah), of the Maximianist party, a

member of the council of Cabarsussis, A.D.

394. (Aug. En. in Ps. xxjctL 20 ; Morcelli, Afr.

Christ. L 292.) [H. W. P.]

INNCKIENTirS (6),' bishop of Germania,

or perhaps Germaniciana, a place mentioned by
Antoninus as between Aquae Regiae and Thys-

drus, Le. in Proconsular Africa (Ant. Itm. 55, 3).

But a place of this name is mentioned by St.

Augustine as being under his episcopal care, and

if so, it was probably in Numidia, near to Hippo
Regius (Aug. Ep. 251). Innocentius was present

at the Carthaginian conference, A.D. 411. {CoUat.

Carth. cognit. i. 120.) [H- W, P.]

INNOCENTIUS CO. bishop of Lamiggiga,

in Numidia, present at the Carthaginian con-

ference, A.D. 411. (Collat. Carth. cognit. L 133

;

J'fon. Vet. Don. p. 411, ed. Oberthur.)

[H. W. P.]

INNOCENTIUS (8), Donatist bishop of

Guzabeta, a place of unknown site, present at

the Carthaginian conference, A.D. 411 (CoOat.

Carth. cognit. i. 198). (ifon. Vet. Don. p. 448,

ed. Oberthur.) [H. W. P.]

INNOCENTIUS (9), probably an African

bishop who joined with St. Augustine and others

in a letter of remonstrance to the Donatists, from
a council held at Zerta, in Numidia, A.D. 412.

(Aug. Ep. 141.) [H. W. P.]

INNOCENTIUS (10), a bishop present at

the second council of Milevis, a.d. 416. (Innoc.

Pap. ep. 27 in Fat. Lot. xx. 569, and Mansi, iv.

S35 marg.) [C. H.]

INNOCENTIUS (11), ninth bishop of Ronen
between Victricius and Evodios, early in the 5th
century. {Gall. Chr. xi. 9.) fC. H-]

INNOCENTIUS (12) L, bishop of Rome,
after Anastaxius, from May, a.d. 402, to Slarch

12, A.D. 417, during nearly fifteen years. He is

described in the LS>er Pontificalis as a native of

Albano, and son of another Innocent. St. Jerome
(£/7. 8) calls him the son as well as successor of

Anastasius (Apostolicae cathedrae et supradicti

viri successor et filius), using, we may suppose,

the word son metaphorically.

The circumstances of the beginning of the
5th century, as well as the character and
talents of Innocent, render his pontificate im-
portant. Christianity had now for nearly a
century been the religion of the emperors;
paganism was fast becoming a system of the
put ; the capture of Rome by Alaric during the
pontificate of Innocent, regarded as the divine

jndgment on the old heathen city, and causing
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the dispersion and ruin of the remains of the old

heathen nobility, completed the downfall of the
ancient order of things. With the ascendency
of the church had grown also that of the hier-

archy, and especially ofthe head of that hierarchy
in the West, the Roman bishop. Various causes

had contributed, and were now contributing, to

this result. The need felt of centres of unity
and seats of authority to keep the church to-

gether amid the doctrinal conflicts of the age

;

the power and im{>ortance hence accruing to the
patriarchal sees, and especially to Rome as the
one great patriarchate of the West, the see of

the old seat of empire, and the only Western one
that claimed ap<«tolic origin ; the view now
generally received of the bishop of Rome being

the successor of the prince of the apostles ; then
the removal of the seat of empire to Constan-
tinople by Constantine, leaving the pwpe, when
there was but one emperor, the sole Western
potentate; and when there were two, as was
the case in Innocent's time, the eventual fixing

of the imperial residence at Ravenna iii«ti»«d of
Rome—such were among the causes of the
aggrandisement of the Roman see in the time of
Innocent. Further, it is to be remarked that
the controversies which had distracted the church
during the preceding century had tended to the
increased estimation and importance of the
Roman see. For the West had been comparatively
free from the heat of these controversies, which
were of Oriental origin, nor had the popes taken
much personal part in them ; but they had not-
withstanding almost invariably supported the
orthodox cause ; they had received and protected
the orthodox under persecution ; and, after

watching with quiet dignity the Eastern struggle,

had accepted and confirmed the decisions of
orthodox councils. Hence the see of Rome stood
out before the eyes of men as the bulwark of

the cause of truth ; and its claim to be the un-
erring guardian of the apostolic faith and disci-

pline was gaining extensive credence. And if

the circumstances of the time made Innocent's

pontificate an important one, no less did his own
character and talents. He was eminently the
man to enter into, and make the most of, the
position he was called to occupy. Unstained in

life, able and resolute, with a full appreciation

of the dignity and prerogatives of his see, he
lost no opportunity of asserting its claims, and
under him the idea of universal papal supremacy,
though as yet somewhat shadowy, appears
already to be taking form.

At the time of his accession, the empire had
been for seven years divided between the two
sons of Theodosins, Arcadiua and Honorius ; the
latter, now eighteen years of age, under the
control of the great general Stilicho, being the
ruler of the West. It was not till two years

after Innocent's accession (a.d. 404) that he
fixed his residence at Ravenna.

I. West. (1) Ulyria.—Immediately after his

election (a.d. 402) Innocent wrote to Anysius
bishop of Thessalonica, informing him of the
event, and giving him the oversight of the
churches of eastern Illyria. The prefecture of

Illyria had been dismembered since the year 388,
the Eastern part of it, including Dada and
Macedonia, being assigned to the Eastern empire.
The popes Damasus and Siridus had, however,
conUnned to claim ecclesiastical jurisdiction orer

B 2
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the separated portion, delegating their authority

to the bishops of Thessalonica. This letter,

then, of Innocent's involved no new claim, nor

any assertion of authority over the East gene-

rally ; only a continuance of the position of his

predecessors, who had protested against any cur-

tailment through political changes of the juris-

diction of the Roman see. (Innocent. Ep. 1.

Galland. Bihl. Pair.)

When Eufus, some years after, succeeded

Anysius as bishop of Thessalonica, a letter was

at once sent also to him, reversing- the vicariate

commission, defining its extent, and reminding

the bishop that it was from the favour of the

apostolic see only that his jurisdiction was

derived. Several years later (a.D. 414) we find

Innocent exercising authority of a summary
kind, and without the intervention of the bishop

of Thessalonica, in the province of east Illyria.

The bishops of Macedonia had sent him a synodal

letter, desiring directions on the following ques-

tions : (1) Whether persons who had been

ordained by one Bonosus, a deceased heretical

bishop, might be admitted to the priesthood.

The Macedonian bishops thought that such

persons might be so admitted on their receiving

the blessing of an orthodox bishop, for that

Anysius had permitted this, and the Nicene canons

had allowed it in the case of the Novatians. (2)

Whether persons who had married widows might

not be ordained, and be made bishops, for which

allowance they had pleaded on the ground of the

custom of their church ; and whether those who
had married one wife before, and another after

baptism, might not also be ordained. (3) They

had asked leave to raise to the episcopate one

Photinus, who had been condemned by Innocent's

predecessors, and to depose a deacon called

Eustatius. It appears that some at least of

these questions had already been before Inno-

cent, and decided by him, for in his reply he

expresses surprise and displeasure at their being

again mooted.' He then authoritatively decides

tke questions. Those who had married widows

he debars from ordination, citing the prohibition

of such marriages to the high priest under the

Mosaic law. Those ordained by Bonosus are

debarred from the priesthood on the ground of

the law of the Roman church (lex nostrae ecclesiae),

according to which persons baptized by heretics,

though admissible to lay communion by impo-

sition of hands only, received no recognition of

their supposed orders." (1) The Nicene canon

about the Novatians, he says, applied to them

only, and the condonation by Anysius had only

been a temporary expedient. The question

whether those who had married one wife before,

and another after baptism, were to be accounted

deuterogamists, and so incapable of ordination,

is one which he discussed also at length in other

epistles." (2) He decides that they are to be so

•
. . .

" quae stuporem mentibus nostris inducerent,

facerentque nos non modicum dubitare utrum aliter

putaremus, an ita Ilia essent posita quemadmodum per-

sonabant."
•> For the practice of the Roman church, and the con-

troversy with the Africans, on the recognition of heretical

baptism, see Articles on Stkphanus and CrpRiANUs.

• Cf. £pp. 11. ill. Bibl. Pair. Galland. St. Jerome,

in one of his letters, strongly maintains the view con-

trary to that of Innocent; and his own view would

appear, ttom what he eavs, to have been the prevalent
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accounted, for that baptism is not the commence-
ment of a new life in such sort as to relax the
obligations of a previous marriage. As to Pho-
tinus, though with hesitation and much anxiety,
he allows his promotion, notwithstanding the
condemnation of him by previous popes, on the
ground that they had been imposed on by false

reports ; and he disallows the deposition of
Eustatius. (^jp. xvii. "Galland.) Another epistle,

addressed to the bishops of Macedonia, confirms
the deposition of Babalius and Taurianus, who
had appealed to Rome from the sentence of the
bishops of their province, and whose appeal the
bishops seem to have taken amiss. For Innocent

presses upon them the advantage, rather than
the contrary, of having their judgment revised

{Ep. xviii. Galland.).

(2) Gaul.—Victricius bishop of Rouen, who
had been in Rome towards the end of the year
403 (Ep. ad Vktric. § 14, and Paul. Nolan. Ep.
ad Victric. xxxvii. 1), applied to the pope soon

afterwards for information as to the practice

and discipline of the Roman church. In reply

Innocent sent him a letter containing 14 rules,

of which he says that they are no new ones, but
derived by tradition from the apostles and
fathers, though too generally unknown or dis-

regarded. He directs Victricius to communicate
them to the bishops and others, with a view to

their future observance. They are to the fol-

lowing effect: (1) No bishop may ordain with-
out the knowledge of his metropolitan, nor
without the assistance of other bishops. (2)
No one, who has served as a soldier after bap-

tism, may be ordained. (3) Ordinary causes

against bishops are to be determined by the

other bbhops of the pi-ovince, saving always the

authority of Rome. (4) Greater causes, after

the judgment of the bishops, are to be referred

to the apostolic see, " as the synod (referring,

we may suppose, to the canons of Sardica) has

decreed." (5) No cleric may marry a widow,
since his doing so would be a bar to the priest-

hood. (6, 7) No layman who has so married, or

who has himself been twice married, whether
before or after his baptism, may be ordained.

Under these heads Innocent enforces at some
length his view, above referred to, of baptism

not affecting obligations incurred by previous

marriage. (8) No bishop may ordain any one

from another diocese without the leave of its

bishop. (9) Converts from Novatianism and
Montanism are to be received by imposition of

hands only, without iteration of baptism ; but

such as, having left the church, had been re-

baptized by heretics, are .only to be received

after long penance. (10) Priests and Levites

who have wives are not to cohabit with them.

This rule is supported by argument, resting

mainly on the prohibition of intercourse with

their wives to priests under the old law before

officiating. Christian priests and Levites, it

argued, ought always to be prepared to official

(11) Monks, taking minor orders, may ni>t

marry. (12) Courtiers and public functionaries
'

are not to be admitted to any clerical order;

the reasons given being that they might have to

one at the time, for he speaks of the number of persons

who had been ordained, and even advanced to the episco-

pate, after marrying a second wife after baptism, being

large enough to compose a council.
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exhibit or preside over entertainments undoubt-
edly invented by the devil, and that they were
liable to be recalled to his service by the em-
peror, so as to cause much '' sadness and aniiety."

Victricius is reminded of painful cases, to which
he had been witness when in Rome, in which
the pope had with difficulty obtained from the

emperor in pereon the exemption even of priests

from being recalled to his service. (13) Veiled

virgins, if they marry, are not to be admitted
even to penance till the husband's death ; but

(14) such as have promised virginity, but have
not been " veiled by the priest," may be recon-

ciled after penance.

In the following year (a.d. 405) Innocent was
similarly consulted by another bishop of Gauj,

Eisuperius of Toulouse, whom he commends in

reply for referring doubtful questions to the
apostolic see, and gives him the following direc-

tions : (1) Priests or deacons who cohabit with
their wives are to be deprived, as pope Siricius

had directed. The prohibition of conjugal inter-

course to the priests in the Old Testament before

officiating is adduced as before ; also St. Paul's

injunction to the Corinthian laity to abstain for

a time, that they might give themselves unto
prayer ; whence it follows that the clergy
ought always to abstain ; to whom prayer and
sacrifice is a continual duty. When St. Paul
said that a bishop was to be the husband of

one wife, he did not mean that he was to

live with her ; else he would not have said,

'"they that are in the flesh cannot please

God ;" and he said, " having children," not
" begetting " them. ... At the same time,

the incontinence of clergy whom the ii^unctiou

of pope Siricius had not reached may be con-
doned ; but they are not to be promoted to any
higher order. (2) To the question whether
such as had led continually loose lives after bap-
tism might be admitted to penance and commu-
nion at the approach of death, Innocent replies

that, though in former times penance only and
not communion was accorded in %uch cases, the
strict rule may now be relaxed, and both given.

(3) Baptized Christians are not precluded from
inflicting torture or condemning to death as
judges, nor from suing as advocates for judgment
in a capital case. Innocent, however, elsewhere
precludes Christians who had been so engaged
from ordination (Ep. xxvii. ad Felicem). (4) To the
question how it was that adultery in a wife was
more severely visited than in a husband, it is

replied that the cause was the unwillingness of
wives to accuse their husbands, and the difficulty

of convicting the latter of transgression, not that
adultery was more criminal in one case than in the
other. (5) Divorced persons, who marry again
during the life of their first consort, and those
who marry them, are adulterers, and to be ex-
communicated ; but not their parents or rela-

tions, unless accessory. Lastly, a list is given
of the canonical books of Scripture, the same as
are now received by the church of Rome ; while
certain books, bearing the names of Matthias,
James the Less, Peter, John, and Thomas, are
repudiated and condemned.

(3) Spain—In the year 400 had been held the
first council of Toledo, its main purpose being
to deal with Priscillianists returning to the
church. Two bishops so returning, Symphorins
and Diehtynius, with others, had been received

I by the council ; but certain bishops of Baetica
had still refused to communicate with them. A
Spanish bishop, Hilary, who had subscribed the
decree of the council of Toledo, went with a
priest, Elpidius, to Rome, to represent this to

the pope ; complaining also of two bishops,

Rufinus and Minicius, who had ordained other
bishops out of their own province without the
knowledge of the metropolitan ; and of other

prevalent irregularities with respect to ordina-

tions. It does not appear that the complainants
had been commissioned by any synod, or other

authority of the Spanish church, to lay these

matters before the pope, or request his inter-

ference. Innocent, however, did not omit the
opportunity of addressing a letter, after a synod
held at Rome, to the bishops who had constituted

the Toledo council, advising or directing them
;

though without any assertion, such as he
makes in addressing other churches, of the
authority of the Roman see. In this letter he
condemns those who refused to communicate
with reconciled Priscillianists, and directs the
bishops to inquire into the cases of Rufinus
and Minicius, and to enforce the canons. As to
other prevalent irregularities, such as the ordi-

nation of persons who had, after baptiem,
pleaded as advocates, served in the armv, or as

courtiers (cwna/es) been concerned in objectionable
ceremonies or entertainments,—he directs that
such irregularities of this kind as had already
occurred should be condoned for fear of scandal
and disturbance, but that they should be avoided
for the future. Lastly, he insists on what
appears so often in his letters, the incapacitv for

ordination of such as had married widows or had
married twice, and again protests against the
view that baptism annulled the obligation of a
previous marriage. He supports these prohibi-
tions by arguments from the Old Testament, and
from St. Paul, " Husband of one wife " (Ep. iii.

Bibl. Pair. GraUand.). There is no evidence to shew
how this admonitory letter was received in Spain.

(4) Africa.—^In the year 412 or 413, Innocent
wrote to Aurelius bishop of Carthage, request-
ing him to announce in synod the day on which
Easter should be kept in 414, with the view of
its being announced, as was then customary, to
the church by the bishop of Rome {Ep. xiv.

Galland.), Towards the end of the year 416 he
received synodal letters from councils held at
Carthage and Milevis in Numidia, and from St.

Augustine (who had tak^n part in the latter

council), with four other bishops, on the subject
of the Pelagian controversy ; to all of which
letters he replied in January 417. This corre-

spondence is interesting, as illustrating the
relations then subsisting between the West
African church and the see of Rome. For such
relations at an early period see Stephancs,
CTPRIANX78, SiXTtTS II. The svnodal letters

inform Innocent that the synods in question had
renewed the condemnation of Pelagius and
Caelestius that had been pronounced five years
previously at Carthage, and very respectfully

request him to add the authority of the apo-
stolical see to the decrees of their mediocrity (ut
statutis noAtrae mediocritatis etiam apostolicae
sedis auctoritas adhibeatur); setting forth the
heresies condemned, and arguments against them.
The African bishops evidently attach great im-
portance to obtaioing the pope's condemnation
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of Pelagius, on the ground of the weight it

would carry, though not all implying that the

validity of their own condemnation depended on

his approval. The five bishops imply some
doubt as to his probable action in the matter,

having heard that there were some in Rome
who favoured the heretic ; and they await the

result with suspense, fear, and trembling.

(" Familia Christi . . . suspense corde, cum
timore et tremore adjutorium Domini etiam per

caritatem tuae venerationis exspectat.'') They
also send a work believed to be by Pelagius, and

another written in answer to it by Augustine,

with the passages marked to which the pope's

attention is particularly directed ; as well as a

letter addresed by Augustine to Pelagius, which

they request the pope to forward, since it would

come with more weight from him than from the

writer. They suggest that he should either

summon Pelagius to Rome or address him by

letter, desiring his conversion rather than his

condemnation. They apologize, in conclusion,

for sending his holiness a more prolix letter than

he would perhaps care to receive, which they

do, not as pouring in their rivulet to increase

his large fountain, but wishing that he should

shew by his reply whether their little stream

and his abundant one flow from the same

source. Innocent, in replying to these letters,

assumes much greater dependence on the see of

Rome on the part of the Africans than their

language had implied, and takes the opportunity

of asserting very large claims to general authority.

He commends the bishops of the Carthaginian

synod for referring the matter to his judgment,

knowing as they did what was due to the

apostolic see, the see of the apostle from whom
all episcopal authority was derived ; for having

observed the decrees of the fathers, resting on

divine authority, according to which nothing

done, even in remote and separated provinces,

was to be considered settled till it had come to

the knowledge of the Roman see, and been con-

firmed by its authority; that is, all waters

proceeding from the fountain of their birth, the

pure streams of the nncorrupted head might

flow through the diflerent regions of the whole

world. Here the metaphor of waters, used by

the five bishops, has a new and very different

turn given to it. The abundant stream of Rome,

flowing, it is hoped, from the same fountain-head

as the smaller stream of Africa, becomes itself

the fountain-head from which all streams must

flow. He addresses the bishop of the Milevetan

synod in the same strain. He then proceeds to

condemn the Pelagian heresy in strong terms, and

to anathematize all its abettors and supporters.

His utterances on the subject are marked rather

by strength of language than by any valuable

addition to the arguments adduced by his

correspondent : but to adduce proofs he says

is unnecessary, since they had said all that was

wanted. He declines to accede to the suggestion

of the five bishops that he should make over-

tures to Pelagius, or send for him to Rome. It

is for the heretical, he says, to come to me of

his own accord, if he is ready to retract his

errors ; if he is not ready, he will not obey my
summons, if sent for ; if he should come, repu-

diate his heresy, and ask for pardon, he will be

received (^Epp. Augustine, xc.-xcv. ; Epp. Innoc.

clxxxi.-clxxxiii. Galland.).
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In a letter to Decentius bishop of Eugubium in

Umbria (dated a.d. 416), the claims of the
Roman see are no less strongly asserted than in

the letters to the African bishops. Decentius had
been in Rome, and there learnt the usages of the

Roman church, which he desired to follow ; and
with this view he had afterwards requested

directions on certain points from Innocent

;

who, in reply, tells him that no one can

be ignorant of the obligation of all to observe

the traditions, and those alone, which the Roman
church had received from St. Peter, the prince of

the Apostles, and which that church ever pre-

served ;—especially as it was manifest that no
churches had been founded in Italy, Gaul, Spain,

Africa, Sicily, or the interjacent islands, except

by St. Peter himself, or his successors. The
letter proceeds to require observance of the

following Roman usages. (1) The pax in the

Eucharist must be given after communion, not

before. (2) The names of such as offer obla-

tions at the Eucharist are not to be recited

by the priest before the sacrifice, or the canon.

(3) Infants after baptism may not be confirmed

by unction except by the bishop ; but priests

may anoint other parts of the body than the

forehead, using oil that has been blessed by the

bishop. (4) Saturday as well as Friday in each

week is to be observed as a fast, in commemora-
tion of the whole time during which Christ was
in the grave. (5) Demoniacs may receive im-

position of hands from priests or other clergy

commissioned by the bishop. (6) St. James's di-

rection that the sick are to call for the elders of

the church does not preclude the bishop himself

from administering the unction in person ; but

not only priests, but also any Christian may
anoint, using chrism prepared by the bishop.

Penitents, however, to whom the other sacra-

ments are denied, may not receive unction,
" quia genus sacramenti est." It appears plain

from the way the unction of the sick is spoken of

that it was then used with a view to recovery,

not as a last rite. (7) One Roman custom :

—

that of sending, on the Lord's day, the Eucharist

that has been consecrated by the bishop to the

presbyters throughout the city, that all on that

day at least may partake of one communion ;

—

is not to be observed elsewhere, when it would
involve carrying the sacrament to great distances.

Even in Rome, it is added, it is not taken to the

priests in the various cemeteries^ {.^PP-
XXV. Galland.).

<> The word used for what was sent at Rome to the

priests throughout the city is fermentum; used also

with the same reference by Anastasius on St. Melchiades :

"Hie fecit ut oblationes consecratae per ecclesias ex

consecratu Episcopi dirlgerentur, quod declaratur Fer-

mentum ; " and on Siricins :
" Hie constltuit ....

quod nominatur Fermentum." The meaning of the

word thus used has been variously taken. In the

conference, a.d. 114 6, at Constantinople, under the

emperor John Comnenus, between Anselm bishop ol

Havelberg and Nicetas bishop of Nicomedla, on the part

of the Latiu and Greek churches, it was taken to mean
leavened bread, and adduced by Nicetas in proof of

the ancient use of such bread in the Eucharist. Anselm

met the argument by saying that it was not the Eucharist

itself but the eulogiae that were denoted by the word.

(Anselm, Dialog. 1. 3, c. 13, 15.) Baronius (adann. 313)

upholds the same view. MabiUon and Bona agree with

Nicetas in taking the word to mean leavened bread, and
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n. The Eaot.—In the year 404 began the
interrention of Innocent in the affairs of the
East, in the matter of St. Chrysostom. The
latter having been deposed and driven from
Constantinople after the synod of the Oak in

403, and having been brought back and
reinstated for a time, was finally expelled on
June 20, a.d. 404, and banished to Cucusus in

Armenia. Innocent was informed of these events
from several sources. First came a letter from
Theophilus, bishop (commonly called pope) of

Alexandria (who had presided at the synod of
the Oak, having been the instigator and agent
of the whole persecution), stating simply that
he had deposed Chrysostom. This letter was
from Theophilus singly, not a synodical one, and
seems to have given no details. Then one Euse-
bius, a deacon of Constantinople, who happened
to be then at Rome, went to the pope to prepare
him for the startling news. Three days later,

three more letters were brought by four brothers,

written before Chrysostom's final banishment,
giving details of what had so far occurred. One
was from Chrysostom himself, another from the
40 bishops who remained in his communion ; the
third from his clergy. That from Chrysostom
is preserved, being given by Palladius in his

Dialogus de Vita S. Johan. Chrysost. It was
addressed, not to Innocent alone, but to the
bishops of Rome, Aquileia, afid Milan, as the
three great bishops of the West, and, after giving
a full account of the iniquitous proceedings oi

Theophilvis and of their consequences, it requests
the three Western bishops to protest by letter

against the illegality of what had been done, and
to continue in communion with the writer, who
declares himself ready to defend himself before
a lawfully constituted council. To all these
letters Innocent is said to have replied that,
while he still remained in communion with both
parties, he reprobated the past proceedings as
irregular, and proposed a council of Easterns and
Westerns, from which both the avowed friends
and enemies of the accused should be excluded,
as the only mode of settlement. A few days
later a priest and deacon brought a second letter
from Theophilus, with the acts of the synod of
the Oak, from which it appeared that Chrysostom
had been condemned by 36 bishops, of whom
29 were Egyptians. Innocent's short letter in
reply is extant, in which he repeats, and says he

to denote the Eucharist, having otherwise proved the
lAte Introduction of unleavened bread for the Sacrament
in the Western church. Sirmondus (tn lib. de Azymii)
holds also thsufermentum denotes the Eucharist, and that
leavened bread was consecrated formerly in the West as
well as in the East ; but he takes the word itself to have
no reference to the kind of bread used, but to be applied
to the Sacrament in this particular case, becaose, like
leaven, it permeated and united the churches of Rome,,
and he quotes Augustine {Tractat. in ^oann. xxvli.) in
lllnstratlon of the idea expressed by the word: "0
Sacramentum pletatis, signum unitatis, O vinculum
caritatis!" This view seems more probable than that
the bread, whether consecrated or uncnnsecrated, wa«
Itself called leaven because it was leavened. But, what-
ever the reason of the word being used. It is plain from
the language of Innocent's letter that the Eucharist itself

was intended. In the oldest extant Ordo Ramanut,
supposed to represent the ritual of Rome in the time
of Gregory I., the same word fermentum is applied to
» portion of the reserved host, which it wa« then the
cutom to pot Into the cbalioe after each new oonaecration.

can but repeat as often as he is written to, that

he cannot renounce communion with Chrysostom
on the strength of the past futile proceedings,

and demands that Theophilus should proffer his

charges against him before a proper council,

according to the Nicene canons. Communica-
tions from Constantinople continued to reach

Innocent. One brought by a priest, Theotecnus,

from about 25 bishops of Chrysostom's party,

informed him of his banishment to Cucusus, and
the burning of his cathedral church. To them,
as well as to the banished prelate, the pope sent

letters of communion in reply, being unable to

render help. To a letter from Acacius of

Beroea and a few other hostile bishops (brought,

Palladius tells us, by a hideous, deformed,
hardly intelligible, dwarf called Patemus, who
described himself as a presbyter of Constantino-

ple), in which Chrysostom himself was accused
of having set fire to the church, no answer was
vouchsafed. In the meantime Arsacins, a weak
old man, had been intruded into the see of Con-
stantinople. Cruel persecution of the friends of
Chrysostom was set afoot by the Eastern
emperor Arcadius, instigated doubtless by the
empress Eudoxia, on the plea of discovering the
incendiaries of the church ; edicts were issued,

ordering, among other things, the spoliation and
banishment of bishops who refused to communi-
cate with Theophilus, Arsacius, and Porphyrins
(the last of whom had intruded himself into the
see of Antioch), who formed the triumvirate
that had managed the ecclesiastical affairs of
the East. The consequence was a number of
letters to Rome from oppressed bishops and
clergy, and the resort thither of many in person,

including Anysius of Thessalonica, Palladitis of
Helenopolis (the author of the Dialogus de Vit.

S. Johan. Chrysost.), and Cassianus, famous
afterwards as a monk and a writer. Innocent
represented the state of things to the emperor
Honorius, who wrote thrice to his brother on
the subject. His second and third letters are
preserved, the latter of which he sent under the
advice of a synod, assembled by the pope at his

request to consider what had best be done. The
synod had recommended him to write to
Arcadius, urging the assembling of a council of
Easterns and Westerns combined at Thessalonica,
as a convenient intermediate place. Thus
advised, he had desired Innocent to appoint five

bishops, two priests, and one deacon, as a deputa-
tion from the Western church ; and these he
charged with this third letter, in which he
requested his brother to summon the Oriental
bishops to Thessalonica, there to meet the
Western deputation. He also sent letters that
had been addressed to himself by the bishops of
Rome and Aquileia, as specimens of many so
addressed, and as representing the opinion of the
Western bishops on the question at issue (Innoc
Ep. ix. Galland. ; Pallad. Dialog, c. iii.).

The deputation was accompanied by four
Eastern bishops, who had Bed to Rome. It
failed entirely. Its members were seized at
Athens, thence conveyed to Constantinople, and
confined in a castle called Athyra, on the coast
of Thrace, the Eastern bishops being placed in
separate cells. On the legates refusing to give
up their letters, except to the emperor in person,
or to communicate with Atticos, who h&d now
succeeded Arsacius as interloper into Hm sea of
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Constantinople, they were eventually sent away,
and reached Italy in safety. Persecution was
continued in the East ; Honorius contemplated a

war against his brother, but was deterred by a
threatened invasion of the Goths ; and Innocent

failing in his attempt to bring about an im-
partial council, separated himself from the com-
munion of Atticus, Theophilus, and Porphyrins.

Barouius, going on certain supposed letters

between him and the Eastern emperor, supposes

him to have excommunicated Arcadius and
Eudoxia. But nothing is said of this by the

writers of the time. Chrysostom continued in

exile at Cucusus, carrying on a correspondence

with his friends, including Innocent, and died

near Comana, on his way to a new and worse
place of banishment, Sept. 14, A.D. 407, in the

60th year of his age.

The appeal of St. Chrysostom and his friends

to Innocent during their troubles involved no
acknowledgment of any authority of the Roman
bishop over the Eastern church. They apply to

him, not as a superior or a judge, but as a
powerful friend, whose support they solicit.

Chrysostom's own letter, though in Roman
editions it appears as addressed to the pope
alone, was really written to the three principal

bishops of the West. Its contents leave no
doubt of this. Honorius, in his letters to his

brother, speaks of the Western bishops generally

having been applied to, and quotes their views
as being of equal moment with that of the
bishops of Rome. And Innocent in his replies

makes no claim to adjudicate himself, nor does
he mention in this case an assertion of the
universal supremacy of his see, such as appears
in his letters to the Africans and to Decentius,

but all along recommends a council of Easterns
and Westerns as the proper authoritative

tribunal. For a view of papal claims over the
East less than a century later see articles on
Felix III. and Acacius.

After the death of Chrysostom the pope and
all the Westerns remained for some time out of
communion with Constantinople, Alexandria, and
Antioch. The church of Antioch was the first

to be reconciled. Alexander, having succeeded
Porphyrins, A.D. 413, replaced the name ot

Chrysostom in the diptychs of his church,
restored to their sees two bishops. Pappus and
Elpidius, who had been confined during three
years for their adherence to his cause, and sent

a legation to Rome to sue for restoration of com-
munion. This was cordially granted in a
synodal letter, signed by 20 Italian bishops.

Innocent wrote also privately to Alexander con-

gi-atulating him warmly, and desiring for the
future a frequent interchange of letters. At
the same time Acacius of Beroea, who had been
among Chrysostom's bitterest opponents, was
received into communion by Innocent through
Alexander, to whom the letter of communion
was sent for transmission, so as to secure com-
pliance with all required conditions before its

delivery. Atticus of Constantinople was recon-

ciled a few years later. Hitherto he had refused

to place the name of Chrysostom on the diptychs

;

and the majority of the faithful in his own city,

as well as the Western bishops, had consequently

refused communion with him. After the peace

of Antioch, a bishop Maximianus went to Con-
stantinople to persuade him, and thence wrote
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to Innocent, requesting him to take th«

initiative ; but the latter declined to move in

the matter till Atticus himself should sue foi

reconciliation, as Alexander had done, aftei

fullilliug the required conditions {Ep. xxii.

Galland.). Alexander also went to Atticus, but
failed to bring him round (Nicephor. 1. 14, c. 26).

At length, moved partly by the threatening

attitude of the populace, and partly by the

advice of the emperor, he consented, with a bad
grace, to place Chrysostom's name on the

diptychs, and was received into communion.
The church of Alexander was the last to come
to terms. It was not likely that Theophilus

would yield. His nephew Cyril, succeeding

him Oct. 18, A.D. 412, was at first equally

inflexible. Atticus, after his own reconciliation,

having urged him to do as he had done, he

replied, in a bitter ironical letter, that he would
as soon put the name of Judas on his rolls as

that of " John." But he yielded at last, though
not till A.D. 417, ten years after the death of

Chrysostom. Throughout the proceedings with

respect to Chrysostom, both before and after

his death, Innocent appears to have acted with

dignity, fairness, firmness, and moderation. Of
the correspondence with Alexander of Antiocli,

desired by Innocent in his letter above cited,

one specimen remains. Alexander having con-

sulted the pope iis to the jurisdiction of his

patriarchal see of Antioch, the latter replies

that in accordance with the canons of Nice

(^Can. vi.) the authority of the bishop of Antiocli

extends over the whole diocese, not only over

one province. The word diocese is here used,

in its original sense, to denote the civil division

of the empire that comprised many provinces.

The Oriental diocese, which is here referred to,

included 15 provinces, over the metropolitans

of which the patriarchal jurisdiction of Antioch

is alleged to extend. This jurisdiction is stated

to imply the right of the bishop of Antioch not

only to ordain the several metropolitans, but also

to require that they should not ordain other

bishops without his leave, and in cases where it

is practicable, to ordain, if he thinks fit, such

other bishops himself. In particular, the bishops

of the island of Cyprus, who had been accustomed

to ordain new bishops independently of any

higher authority, are to be warned to follow the

example of other provinces, and accept episcopal

ordination from Antioch. It is to be observed

that the claim "of the Antiocene patriarch over

Cyprus, thus supported by Innocent, was after-

wards negatived by the oecumenical council of

Ephesus (431), which declared it to be an

innovation introduced contrary to the laws of

the church and the canons of the holy fathers,

affecting the liberty of all ; and those who pre-

sided over the churches in Cyprus were

empowered to preserve, without gainsaying or

opposition, their right of performing by them-

selves the ordinations of bishops, according to

ancient custom (Can. viii.). In cases where an

ancient province had been subdivided by imperial

authority, the order of the church is not to be

changed in deference to such mundane changes,

but the bishop of the original metropolis is to

retain his jurisdiction over the whole original

province. Further, the orders of clerical con-

verts from Arianism are not to be recognised as

valid, it being out of the question that heretics
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whose very baptism has to be supplemented by the
imposition of hands for the gift of the Holy
Ghost, should be supposed capable of conferring

the grace of ordination. This letter to Alexander

is remarkable for the view expressed in its pre-

amble of Antioch sharing, in some degree,

with Rome the dignity of St. Peter's chair, on

the ground of its having been his first see

before he went to Rome. Gregory the Great,

in a letter to Eulogius of Alexandria, repeats

this view, and brings in Alexandria also, as

having been founded by St. Mark, who was St.

Peter's disciple. He speaks of the three sees in

question as a kind of Trinity, representing the

authority of the Prince of the Apostles.

Two more letters, written by Innocent in the

last year of his life, are further illustrative of

his attitude towards the churches of the East.

St. Jerome had been attacked in his cell at

Bethlehem by a band of ruffians, and had
narrowly escaped: the two noble virgins,

Eustochium and her niece Paula, who lived in

retirement under his spiritual direction, had also

been driven from their house, which had been
burnt, and some of their attendants killed. The
leaders and instigators of this assault were
unknown, but the party of Pelagius was
suspected. Innocent, on hearing of it, wrote to

Jerome, offering to exert "the whole authority

of the apostolic see " against the offenders, if

they could be discovered, and to appoint judges
to try them if accused. He wrote also to John
bishop of Jerusalem, who was no friend to

Jerome, in an authoritative tone, reproving him
severely for allowing such atrocities within the

limits of his jurisdiction- (£/??• xxiiv. ixxv.
Galland.)

III. Alaric.—It remains to give some account
of Innocent's connexion with the siege and cap-

ture of Rome by Alaric the Goth. There were
three Gothic invasions of Italy. The first under
Alaric, and the second under Radagaisus, had
been defeated by Stilicho ; the third was after

the disgrace and execution of this great general,

being led by Alaric himself, who now came again
and laid siege to Rome, A.D. 408. Innocent was
within the city, the emperor at Ravenna.
Famine and plague having ensued during the
siege, Zosimus, the heathen historian, alleges

tiiat Pompeianus, the prefect of the city, having
been persuaded by certain Etruscan diviners that
by means of spells and sacrifices, to be performed
on the Capitol, they could draw down lightnings

and direct them against the enemy. Innocent was
consulted, and gave his consent ; but that the
majority of the senators refused theirs (1. v. c.

40). Sozomen also mentions the circumstance,
but he does not implicate Innocent (1. ix. c. 6).

It seems highly improbable that a pope such as
Innocent was would lend his sanction to any
rites of heathenism. In 409 Alaric was induced
to raise the siege by the offer of a ransom, and
two deputations were sent to the emperor at
Ravenna to induce him to sanction the terms
agreed on. The first having failed. Innocent
himself accompanied the second, and was thus
saved from being in the city when it was finally

taken. On the failure of all negotiations with
Honorius, and after the temporary setting up of
Attalus as a rival emperor, Rome was captured
on August 24. a.d. 410. Accounts of the
korrors that ensued are giren by Sozomen, bj
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Augustine in his i)& Civitate Dei, by Orosius,
copying from Augustine, and by Jerome in some
of his letters. The last gives a very terrible

picture ; but Augustine, and after him Orosius,

are careful to dwell on the mitigation of general
barbarity through the religious feeling of Alaric
and his Goths, who, though Arians, were still

Christians. They speak of his proclamation
ordering respect to human life and to the churches
of the Apostles, of church treasures being spared,

and of the deferential treatment of Christian
virgins. This is made much of by Augustine in

his De Civitate, as the evidence of the triumph
of the gospel ; and, indeed, the whole issue of

Alaric's invasion is regarded as a judgment on
heathen, rather than Christian, Rome, and as a
vindication of the church ; the pope's providential
absence being further compared by Orosius to
the saving of Lot from Sodom. And undoubtedly
the event was a marked one in the progress of
the supersession of heathenism by Christianity.

The destruction of the old temples, never
afterwards restored, the dispersion and ruin of
old families which had clung longest to the old
order, as well as the view just spoken of^ that
judgment had fallen on old heathen Rome, which
its old deities had been powerless to protect

;

such causes conspired to complete the triumph
of the church, and to add eventful importance to
the reign of Innocent. It was soon after this

great event that Augnstine (A.D. 413) began his

famous work, De Civitate Dei, though he took
thirteen years to complete it, in which work he
seems to see before him a vision of the kingdom
of God rising on the ruins of the kingdom of the
world:—a vision which gradually took more
distinct shape in the idea, already more or less

grasped by Innocent, of a Catholic Christendom
united under the Roman see.

Innocent appears as a saint and confessor in
the Roman Martyrology on July 28. But in
some early martyrologies March 12 is given as
the day of his deposits. His Epistolae et Decreta
are printed in Galland's BSA. Pat. t. viii. and in

Migne, Patr. Lot. t. xx. [J. B-y.]

INNOCENTIUS (13), a bishop, not other-
wise known, who acted as messenger, with two
others, Legitimus and Segetius, from pope Leo I.

to the bishops of Campania and the provinces
nearest Rome, a.d. 443, (Leo Mag. Ep. 4, cap.

2, p. 615.) [C. G.]

INNOCENTIUS (14), bishop of Eudocias
in the second Pamphylia, who signed the letter
of his provincial synod to the emperor Leo, A.D.
458. (Mansi, vii, 576; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

1021.) [L. D.]

IXNOCENTTOS (16), bishop of Muzuca in
Byzacene, banished by Hunneric, A.D. 484. (Mor-
celli, Afr. Christ. L 238.) [R. S. G.]

INNOCENTroS (16), the name of four
bishops at Roman synods under Sjrmmachns in
499-504 (Mansi, viiL 234, 235, 252, 2<J9, 299.
314-316), viz. :—

Third bishop of Ferentinum (Ferentino), be-
tween Bassus and Bonus, at the third and sixth
(Ughelli, Itai. Sac. i. 672; Cappelletti, Le ChitM
<r Itai. vi. 397, 430) ; apparently the "Foroaen-
sis " of the first (Mansi, viii. 234)

;

Second bishop of Forum Sempronii (Fossom-
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brone), succeeding Felix, at the first, third,

fourth and sixth (Ug, ii. 827; Capp. iii. 266,

282),
Third bishop of Mevania (Bevagna), succeed-

ing Justinus, at the firsf, third, and sixth (Ug.

X. 138 ; Capp. iv. 389, 392) ; also at the synod

of Felix in 487 (Mansi, vii. 1171) ;

Third bishop of Tifernum Tiberinum (Citt4 di

Castello), succeeding Marius, at the fifth and

sixth (Ug. i. 1318 ; Capp. iv. 585, 746).

[A. H. D. A.]

INNOCENTIUS (17), circ. a.d. 532, bishop

of Maronea, present at the conference held by

Justinian at Constantinople between the Catholics

and the Severians. At the request of his friend

the presbyter Thomas, he wrote a long narrative

of the conference, which is the only detailed

account of it extant. The conference is variously

dated 531, 532, and 533. (Mansi, viii. 817, ix.

304; Baluze, p. 1011; Baronius, Ann. ad ann.

532, XXX. ; Ceillier, xi. 847 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

i. 1197.) [W. M. S.]

INNOCENTIUS, bishop of Le Mans, 533.

[Innocens.]

INNOCENTIUS (18), fifth bishop of Rodez,

succeeding Theodosius and followed by St. Deus-

dedit I., was originally count of Mende or

Gdvaudan. In this capacity he accused Lupintius

abbat of St. Privatus, in that city, of speaking

treasonable words against queen Brunechilde,

and though he failed to make good his charge in

court, he nevertheless got the abbat into his

power, beheaded him with circumstances of great

barbarity, and threw his body into the river

Aisne. As a reward for his loyalty he obtained

from the queen the bishopric of Rodez upon the

death of Theodosius, though not until the strife

for the office had run so high that the church
was almost stripped of its sacred vessels, and all

its richest effects (circ. 583). As soon as he was
consecrated he began to harass Ursicinus bishop

of Cahors, claiming from him property which he

asserted had been taken from the church of

Rodez. The strife continued incessantly be-

tween them for some years, until it was com-
posed by the sentence of the metropolitan sitting

in conclave at Clermont. The circumstances of

his death are unknown. (Greg. Tur. Hist.

Franc, vi. 37, 38 ; Gall. Christ, i. 200.)

[S. A. B.]

INNOCENTIUS (19), fifth in the list of the

bishops of Tarentum, at some period before

Andreas, who was living in 590. (Ughelli, Ital.

Sacr. ix. 125.) [C. H.]

INNOCENTIUS (20), a bishop in Sardinia, of

what see is uncertain. He was addressed, with

other bishops, by Gregory the Great, and on one

occasion ordered to give judgment in a dispute

between the abbess Desideria and the abbat

John, A.D. 598. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. ix. in-

dict, ii. 8, lib. xiii. indict, vi. 4.) [A. H. D. A.]

INNOCENTIUS (21), bishop of Arezzo, 599.

(Cappelletti, Ze Chiese (T Italia, xviii. 71;
Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. i. 410.) [A. H. D. A.]

INNOCENTIUS (22), bishop of Merida in

A.D. 605, succeeding Massona, being a deacon at

the time of his consecration. It is related that

he was a man of such sanctity, that whenever
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rain was wanted he used to form a procession
of the inhabitants of Merida, and visit the
churches with them, and that before they had
completed the procession abundance of rain

would be granted in reply to his prayers. After
a short episcopate he was succeeded by Reno-
vatus. Innocent subscribed the decree of Gun-
domar which established the primacy of Toledo
in A.D. 610. He is commemorated on June 21.

(Boll. AA. SS. Jun. iv. 99 ; Paulus Diaconus in

Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxx. 162 ; J. T. Salazar,

Mart. Hisp. ii. 432 ; Gams, Kirchengeschichte, ii.

part ii. 76.) [F. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (23), fifteenth bishop of

Carpentras, succeeding Anastasius, and followed

by Oloradus, or Odoardus, is said to have been

sitting in A.D. 702. {Gall. Christ, i. 898.)

[S. A. B.]

INNOCENTIUS (24), subdeacon, last named
of the seven sleepers of Ephesus, brother of his

two companions Gaudens and Quiriacus, sons of

Amnarus, according to the version of the story

in the Epistle to Sulpicius of Bourges. (Greg.

Turon. 0pp. in Fat. Lat. Ixxi. 1107 b, 1113 d,

1115 D.) [Ephesus, Seves Sleepers of.]

[T. W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (26), June 11, a martyr in

the persecution of Diocletian, but unknown to

the martyrologies. His monument was dis-

covered recently in Algiers, by Mgr. Robert

bishop of Constantina (Cirta), and is described

by De Rossi in his Bullettino Archeol. Crist.

(1875 p. 162). On the monument he is said to

have suffered at Milevis " in diebus turifica-

tionis." [G. T. S.J

INNOCENTIUS (26)—Sept. 22. A mem-
ber of the Thebaean legion. [Legio Thebaea.]

[G. T. S.]

INNOCENTIUS (27), deacon "ex portu

Nicaensi" (Nice) at the council of Aries in 3!4.

(Mansi, ii. 476.) [T. W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (28), presbyter of Sirmium,
who subscribed the letter addressed by his

diocesan Germinius to Rufianus and other bishops

in 366 or 367. (Hilar. Fragm. xv. given in Pat.

Lat. X. 724 ; Mansi, iiu 402 ; Baron, s. ann. 366,

xxix.) [T. W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (29), a friend of St. Jerome,

to whom he addressed the first letter which has

come do\vn to us, about the year 371 or 372.

Innocentius was one of the band of friends

then living together at Aquileia devoted to study

and to asceticism. He does not appear to have

been ordained. He was specially attached to

Jerome, and admired his talents. Jerome had

then recently returned from a journey in Gaul,

where his studious bent had shewn itself, but

his power of writing had, as he expresses it,

grown rusty. Innocentius urged him to write,

and especially to give an account of a wonderful

occurrence which Jerome had heard of in passing

through Vercellae, probably from his friend

Evagrius, who had returned with Eusebius, the

bishop of that place, from his exile in the East.

This was the story of a woman who was sen- !

tenced unjustly by the consular of the province

to be put to death, but who, being struck seven

times with the axe, was still unharmed, and for
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isrhose life Evagrius had interceded. Jerome
:omplied with his request, and Innocentias thus

aecame the cause of a composition which in its

ityle forms a worthy beginning of a most re-

narkable literary career. Evagrius soon after-

trards came to Aquileia, and the friends lived

aappily together for a time. But a sudden

:«mpest which arose against Jerome, and which
iome attribute to the violent words used against

the consular of the province in the letter to

[nnocentius, dispersed them. Innocentius re-

solved to accompany Jerome to the East, and

shared his journey through Asia Minor to

Antioch, whence they had proposed either to

go on to Jerusalem or to retire (as Jerome
ifterwards did) into solitude. But Innocentius

was taken suddenly ill. as was Hylas, another

of the companions, and died in the early summer
of 374. Jerome mentions his death in his letter

to Rufinus (^Ep. iii. 3, ed. Vail.) as the tearing

out of one of his eyes, the loss of a part of his

Fery soul. [V. H. F.]

INNOCENTIUS (30), a student of Italian

birth, at one time attached to the court of Con-
stantius. With his companion Palladius, he

embraced an ascetic life in a cell on the Mount
of Olives, of which he was afterwards ordained

presbyter. Basil commends the two solitaries

in a letter to Epiphanius {Ep. 25,8 [325]), as well

as in one to themselves a.d. 377 (ibid. 259 [184]).

He laments the distracted state of the Church,
and despairs of peace, which seems to have taken

leave of the earth. He can add nothing to the

Kicene creed as a formulary of the faith, except

as regards the glory of the Holy Spirit, which
was omitted because, at the time of the com-
position of the creed, it had not been called in

question. He would very much like to see them,
but he would not ask them to visit him, for he
knows how hard it is for those who have embraced
a life of poverty and support themselves by
manual labour to take a long journey. Still, they
could pray for him. After Innocent's death,
which seems to have occurred c. A.D. 420,
Palladius (who is distinguished by Tillemont from
the author of the Historia Laxisiacd) wrote
commemorating his virtues and miracles, of
which he had been eyewitness during the three
years he had spent in his company. (Hist. Lous.
c. 103, p. 1022.) . [E. v.]

INNOCENTIUS (81), an hamspex of Milan,
who is said to have confessed under torture that
he had used magical arts for the purpose of
compassing the death of St. Ambrose. (Paulin.

Vit. Ambrose, 20 ; Migne, xiv, 33.) [T, W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (32), father of Innocent I.

mentioned in the life of this pope by Anastasius
Bibliothecarius. (Pat. Lat. cxxriii. 145.)

[T. W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (33), an ex-advocate of the
vicariate of Africa, residing at Carthage, and
with all his household eminently religious.

When Augustine and his friend Alypius returned
to Africa as Christian believers but not yet in
holy orders (i. e. cir. 389), they were received by
Innocentius with the greatest kindness, and re-
sided with him for some time. Innocentius was
then suffering acutely from fistulse, for which

.
he had undergone one operation, and with the

I greatest dread was looking forward to another.

Friends came daily to pray with and encourage

him, such as Saturninus bishop of Uzalis, the

presbyter Gelosus, the deacons of the church of

Carthage, and Aurelius bishop of Carthage. All

these, Augustine included, were with him on the

evening previous to the intended operation, but
none of them supplicated so fervently as the

sufferer himself, whose agony of prayer was in-

describable. On the day following, at his own
request, they returned to witness what he

believed would prove his death, Augustine being

again present ; but when the surgeons proceeded

to the operation, it was discovered that the

place had healed up. A scene of congratulation

and thanksgiving ensued. It was about 426
when Augustine penned the full narrative of

this event towards the end of his De Civitate

Dei (xiii. 8). Bishop Aurelius was then still

living, and Augustine had frequently from time

to time conversed with him on this remarkable
instance of answer to prayer. [C. H.]

mNOCENTIUS (34), a Catholic presbyter

of Hippo, put to death by the Donatists, as stated

by Augustine in a letter to the tribune Marcel-

linus early in 412. (Aug. ep. 133 al. 159, § 1.)

[T. W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (35), a presbyter, probably

of Africa, in the early part of the 5th century,

a friend of St. Augustine and St. Jerome. He
was engaged, on the orthodox side, in the Pela-

gian controversy, and is spoken of by Jerome
(ad Apronium, Ep. 139, ed. Vail. a.d. 417) as

endeavouring to rescue from heresy and discord

the noble family of Apronius. From expressions

about the state of the family in Jerome's letter

to Ctesiphon (Ep. cixxiii. 13), written two years

earlier, it is inferred that Apronius was of

Ctesiphon's family. Some Pelagian teachers

had been introduced among them ; and they,

believing them to be sincere and good men, had
supplied them with funds, but without any
intention of separating themselves from the

orthodox. The endeavour of Innocent failed. He
was not able to avert the perversion of many of

the family and the destruction of its unity.

But Apronius stood fast, and Jerome writes to

him to invite him to come to Palestine. Inno-

cent was a person of some position, as we find

him the bearer of a rescript from the sixth

council of Carthage, A.D. 419, to St. CyrU of

Alexandria, asking for an authentic copy of the

Nicene canons. He carried back the copy and a

letter from St. Cyril, and was again, along with
Marcellns subdeacon of Carthage, deputed by the
council, on Nov. 26 of the same year, to bear a

copy of the same Nicene canons to pope Boniface

at Rome (Mansi, Cone. iv. 434,513 ; S. Bonifaciua,

Epp. et Decret. append, vii. ap. Migne, Pat. Lat.

XX. 787 ; Dionysius £xig. Cod. Canon, ap. Migne,

Pat. Lat. IxTii. 226, and Mansi, iii. 835). But
when sent to Alexandria he appears also to have
gone on to Jerusalem and delivered letters from
St. Augustine and Alypius to St. Jerome.

This is the inference, as Baronius points oat,

from the contents of the letter which Innocent

bore to Augustine and Alypius from Jerome.
We may suppose it probable that Innocent was
accompanied to Palestine by Apronius in com-
pliance with Jerome's invitation. (Hieron. ep.

143, ed. Vallarsi ; August, ep. 202 ; Baronius,

Amu. 419, xcTiiL) [W. H. F. & J. G.]
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INNOCENTIUS (36), the name of two pres-

byters at the Roman council under Boniface II.

in 531. (Mansi, viii. 742, 747.) [T. W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (37), prefect of Africa,

tinder the emperor Maurice, and a friend of Gregory

the Great, among whose letters are two addressed

to Innocentius in 600. Gregory congratulates

liim on his appointment, sends him by request

a copy of his Exposition of Job, and recom-

mends him to study Augustine. In another

letter Gregory complains of certain injuries done

by the officials of Innocentius to Victor bishop

of Fasiana in Sardinia, this island being then in

the African prefecture {Diet. Gr. and Rom. Geog.

i. 72 a). In another letter Innocentius appears

as giving Gregory information of the irregula-

rities of Januarius bishop of Cagliari (lib. x.

ind. iii. epp. 37, 38 ; lib. xi. ind. iv. ep. 5
;

Jaflf^, Reg. Font. 138, 140). [T, W. D.]

INNOCENTIUS (38), interpreter for pope

Martin when under examination at Constanti-

nople (Mansi, x. 856 D ; Baron. A. E. ann. 651,

ix.). He is said to have been of Africa, and is

described as " Consul filius Thomae," but Baro-

nius in the margin reads consularius for consul.

The Sacellarius who conducted the examination

was enraged at the defence, and would not hear

out the interpreter. [T. W. D.]

INNEEACHTACH, INNRACHTHACH,
INKECHTACH, INNRACTHECH.

(1) Anchoret. [Imraiteach.]

(2) Bishop of Kilmacduagh. [Indractus (1).]

INO, wife of the emperor Tiberius II. (John
of Ephesus, H. E. p. 179, tr. R. Payne Smith).

When publicly recognised as Augusta her name
was changed to Anastasia. [Tiberius II.]

[G. T. S.]

INSTANTIUS, a Spanish bishop in the

latter half of the 4th century. He and Salvia-

nus, another Spanish bishop, were the first fol-

lowers of Priscillian. At the synod of the

bishops of Spain and Aquitaine, held at Sara-

gossa (Caesaraugusta), sentence of condemnation
in their absence was passed against Instantius

and the other leaders of the Priscillianist party.

In 381, after the rescript of the emperor
Gratian banishing heretics, Instantius accom-
panied Priscillian and Salvianus from Spain to

Italy. On their way through Gaul they spread

the Priscillianist doctrines into Aquitaine. At
Rome they were refused audience by pope Dama-
sus at the papal court. At Milan they were
similarly repulsed by Ambrose. On their return

to Gaul they won over Macedonius, an imperial

officer. Through his powerful influence, the

decree of Gratian was reversed in their favour.

Having returned to Spain, they found Volven-
tius the proconsul ready to side with them.

Their sees and churches were restored without
opposition. After the death of Gratian, and the

assumption of the empire by Maximus, Priscil-

lian and Instantius attended the synod of Bor-

deaux, 385, to defend their cause there. In-

stantius was declared to be unworthy of his

bishopric. Priscillian then appealed to the

emperor. The cause was transferred to the im-
perial consistory. Both sides proceeded about
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it to the new emperor at Treves. After several
hearings, severe measures were resorted to.

Capital sentence was pronounced against Pris-
cillian and others, some of his associates. In-
stantius was condemned to banishment to the
Scilly Islands. Thither he was soon after fol-

lowed by Tiberianus, another Priscillianist. (Sulp.
Sev. ii. 46-51 ; Mansi, iii. 633 ; Hefele, Councils,
ii. 292.) [M. B. C]

INVENTIUS (1) (Intenitus, Juventius),
the name of two bishops at the council of Car-
thage in 416. (August, epp. 176 al. 90, 181
al. 91 ; Innoc. Pap. epp. 26, 29 ; Mansi, iv. 321.)

[C. H.]

INVENTIUS (2)—Sept. 12. He is said to

have been sent by Hermagoras, the first bishop of
Aquileia in the time of Nero, to Ticinum, together
with Syrus, to preach the gospel, where, after

much success, they died. [Hermagoras.] {Mart.
Rom. Vet. ; Mart. Adon., Usuard. ; Till.. M^m. ii.

561.) [G. T. S.]

INVENTUS, said to have been one of 360
martyrs who suffered at Gerona during the
persecution of Diocletian, at the hands of
the praeses Dacianus and his legate Ruffinus.

St. Inventus is locally known as St. Trobat, the
vernacular equivalent. (Boll. AA. SS. 22 Jan.
ii. 414 ; J. T. Salazar, Martyrolog. Hisp. i. 242.)

[F. D.]

INVIOLATUS, bishop of Tortosa, was the
last prelate of this see under the Gothic kings.
He subscribed the acts of the sixteenth council of
Toledo (May 2, 693). (Aguirre-Catalani, iv. 333

;

Esp. Sagr. xlii. 71.) [M. A. W.]

INVOLATUS, an abbat at the council of
Toledo in 688. (Mansi, xii. 22.) [T. W. D.]

INZUS, bishop of Coma in Lycaonia, present

at the council of Constantinople, 381 (Mansi, iii.

570). Le Quien believes the reading of the
name corrupt, and proposes Euzoius. {Or. Chr. i.

1085.) [C. H.]

lOANBERHTUS (Kemble, C. D. 137, 138,

140), archbishop. [Jaenbert.] [C. H.]

lOAVA, lOAVAN (Iaoua, Iohoevitjs,

louiNUS, lovmus, JoAVA, JoEviNUs), of Leon,

bishop and confessor, commemorated March 2. His

life, written by Albert Le Grand from Armoric
materials, is given by Colgan {Acta SS. 441—443)
and the BoUandists (^cfa SS. 2 Mar. i. 139, with

introductory notes and a Vita, ex Lectionibus Brev.

Leon.). He was an Irishman, nephew of St. Paul
,

bishop of Leon, and sent into Britain for educa-

tion under his uncle, possibly at St. Illtyd's.

Having been recalled to Ireland, where his

father wished him to be married, he forsook :

all and followed his uncle, who had removed

from Wales into Armorica, and become bishop
;

of Leon. There he was for a time under St.

Judulus in his monastery at Landtevenecanum
(Landevenech), in the diocese of Quimper, where

he spent his novitiate, and he may for some

time afterwards have led an anchoretical life

in the country of Ack (Butler, Saints). He
then went to Leon, where he became a priest

and abbat. He was afterwards consecrated to
^

be bishop-coadjutor at Leon, but seems to have i
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ived in his monastery on the island of Baz or

irazparza, to which he had in his priesthood

leen appointed by Jadalns. He died there,

Jarch 2, about A.D. 554, but neither the time
lor the details are certain. At Plougneu, in

''inisterre (Haddan and Stubbs, Counc. &c. ii.

(t. i. 98 sq.), there is an inscription, but of a date

auch later than the bishop himself : " D. loeuva
Ipus Leons fuit hie sepultus." (Lanigan, Eccl.

list. Ir. i. c. 9, § 12 ; Colgan, Acta SS. Ind.

Jhron. A.D. 550, 552 ; Kelly, Col. Ir. SS. 81.)

[J. G.]

lODOCUS. [JuDOCTJS.]

lOLAN (JOLAN, ToLAK), bishop of Ceann-
aradh, now Kingarth, in Bute, Scotland, died

..D. 688 (^Fmr Mast.), but at A.D. 689 in the
Inn. Tig. he is " Johannes Eps Cingalarath-
nsis," and in the Chron. Scot. " Tolan Eps.
fasad." (Four Mast, by O'Donovan, i, 295;
yConor, Her. Hib. Script, ii. 215, iv. 64.)

[J. G.]

lOLLADHAN, Irish bishop. [Illadhas.]

lOSACIS. [ISACOSis.]

lOTA^fEUS, included by Leslaeus among the
ompanions of St. Columba when he came to

Gotland, is the Totaneus of Boece, and the
'ochannu Mocufir-cetea of the Irish list. (Leslaeus,

7elieb. Gest. Scot. lib. W. 145, ed. 1675; Reeves,
Idamnan. 245.) [J. G.]

lOTHARNAISC. [Ithabsaisc.]

IPEBECHIA. (Tperechia.]

IPPIS, reputed sister of St. Patrick. (Four
last, by O'Donovan, i. 138, n. ^ 139.) [J. G.]

nJCHARDUS (Erchade, Erthad, Yar-
HARDUs), a Pictish saint, commemorated
LUg. 24. The chronology of St. Irchard is most
iificult and confused, so that by some he is

laced in the 5th century, and by others in the
0th. The Bollandists (Acta SS. 24 Aug.,
r. 773-4) give an article based on Dempster and
he Brev. Aberd., but arrive at no assured result,
'he chief authority is Brev. Aberd. (Prop. SS., p.
estiv. f. Ixxxix.). He was a disciple of St. Ternan,
nd born in the braes of Tolmaad, Kincardine
>'Neil, Aberdeenshire. St. Ternan ordained him
riest. and Gregory, the bishop of Rome, conse-
rated him to the episcopate; on his return he
ved a solitary life among the northern Picts, and
ied at Kincardine O'Neil. Adam King says he
"" ' "^ " bishop and confessor in Scotland, under

Malcolme I. 933," and Dempster (Hist.
'mt. Scot. i. 245), attributing to him Lec-

wae in Bibiia, De JHnina Essentia, Allegoricae
Krae, also says he flourished A.D. 933. He
robabjy flourished in the 5th or 6th century,
nd his feast is Aug. 24, though Dempster has
Iso July 24. (Bp. Forbes, Kal. Scot. Siints, 133,
60, 206, 209, 240, 466, and Lives St. Nin. and
't. Kent. 355 ; Camerarius, De Scot. Fort. 168

;

odd, St. Patrick, 302 n. ; Haddan and Stubbs,
'otinc,, &c. ii. 139.) [J. G.]

ERENAEUS (1), bishop of Lyons, June 28.
1. His Life.—Very little is known of Irenaeus's
utward and personal history. We know indeed
ittle more than the following particulars : that
e was a native of Asia Minor, and in early
onth had seen and heard bishop Polycarp of

Smyrna, that he afterwards came into Gan],
and during the persecution of A.D. 177 carried,

as presbyter of Lyons, a letter from the Crallican

confessors to the Roman bishop Eleuthems
(A.D. 174 or 175-189) ; that after the death of
bishop Pothinus of Lyons (A.D. 177) he became
his successor, and was still exercising the epi-

scopal ofiice in the time of bishop Victor, who
succeeded Eleuthems in the see of Rome (a.D.

189-198 or 9) ; and that he took a leading part in

all the ecclesiastical transactions and contro-
versies of that time. St. Jerome therefore speaks
of him (De Vir. Hlustr. 35) as having flourished

in the reign of the emperor Commodus (A.D.

180-192). The birth -year of Irenaeus is

assigned to widely distant epochs. The earliest

and the latest dates proposed are some 50 years
apart from one another. Dodwell (Dissert, iii.

in Iren. 6 sqq.) fixes it for the years A.D. 97
or 98; Grabe (Prolegomena, sect. i. 1) decides

for A.D. 108 ; Tille'mont (MAnoires, iii. p. 79) for

A.D. 120, and so Lightfoot (The Churches of
Gaul, in Cent. Eev. Aug. 1876, p. 415) ; Dupin and
Massuet (Dissert, ii. in Irenaeum, 1) foii A.D. 140.
Massuet's date is that adopted by Kling (Herzog,
Eeal-Encyclop. s. v.), BShringer (Die Kirche
Christi und ihre Zeugen, i. 1), and many others.

Ziegler (Irenaeus der Bischof von Lyon, p. 15 sq.)

would bring it down as low as A.D. 147. Harvey,
the latest editor of Irenaeus, regards A.D. 130
as the most probable date (Proleg., vol. i. civ.)

;

Ropes (Biblioth. &icra, 1877, April, p. 288 sqq.)
prefers A.D. 126 as the most probable date,

and so Leimbach (Zeitsch. fur luth. Theologie,

1873, p. 614 sqq.); with him is agreed Hilgen-
feld (Zeitschrift fiir wissenschaftliche Theologie,

1879, p. 319), and Dr. Oscar von Gebhardt (2«f-
schrift fiir die historische Theologie, 1875, p.
369 sqq.) allows any time between 126 and
130. In deciding this question one point to
be steadily kept in view is that Irenaeus de-
veloped his chief literary activity in the times
of the Roman bishops Eleuthems and Victor, i.e.

in the two last decenniiuns of the 2nd cen-
tury. From this it is clear that he could not, at
all events, have been bom so early as the closing

years of the 1st century or the first ten years
of the 2nd. He was on the other hand alreadv
a presbyter in A.D. 177, and in the same or fol-

lowing year was elected bishop after the martyr-
dom of his predecessor, the venerable nona-
genarian St. Pothinus. That he should at that
time have only just attained his thirtieth year
(the earliest age at which a man could receive
episcopal ordination) is a very unlikely suppo-
sition. We cannot therefore, on this account
alone, assign his birth to a much later period
than cir. A.D. 140. To fix the date more closely

still we may appeal to a passage in the work
Contra Haereses, v. 30, 3, where Irenaeus, speak-
ing of the Apocalypse of St. John, says: ot'SJ yhp
irph -KoWov xp<ifoi/ iupd&tj, &Wk o'x<8^i' ^vl ttjs

TififTtpas ytyfas, irpbs r^ T^X«t ttjs Aofitricofov

etpxVS' From these words Dodwell drew his

conclusion that Irenaeus must have been bom a
short time after Domitian's death, and either

under the emperor Nerva, or in the first year of
the reign of Trajan. But all that Irenaeus reallj

says and what it comes to is this, that the Apo-
calyptic Vision was seen towards the end of
Domitian's reign (t 18 Sept, A.D. 96), and that
this brought the composition of the book rer^
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near to the time of his (Irenaeus's) own genera-

tion. The length of the period designated in

antiquity by the term " generation " varied

from 30 to 33 and even 40 years. This con-

sideration might lead us to fix the date of

Irenaeus's birth at cir. A.D. 126 or, possibly

(some ten years afterwards) cir. A.D. 136. This

last we may assume is the latest admissible date.

Another passage of importance for the determi-

nation of this question is found in the fragment

of a letter to Florinus preserved by Eusebius

(_H. E. V. 20) ; with which should be compared

another passage, c. Haer. iii. 3, 4, preserved in

the original Greek by Eusebius {H. E. iv. 14).

Irenaeus tells us [here that being still a boy

or in early years {iv ttj irpdrri riXiKia) he

had seen Polycarp and listened to his discourses

and his teaching. Now the martyrdom of

Polycarp took place not, as was formerly

assumed, in A.D. 166 or 167, but some ten years

earlier, in a.d. 155 or 156. The letter to

Florinus was (as will be more fully shewn here-

after) most probably written during the episco-

pate of Victor, and at the earliest about A.D. 190.

Irenaeus was at that time already an elderly

man. Dodwell thinks it possible to make out

the exact time when Irenaeus and Florinus were

both living at Smyrna from the circumstance

that Florinus was then holding a distinguished

position in the imperial palace {fIdSv <r« Aa/xirpw$

trpdrrovTa iv rp fiaffiKiK^ ouAp). This he thinks

could only have been the case during Hadrian's

secoTid residence in Asia Minor, which Dodwell

assigns to the year 122, but Grabe more cor-

rectly to the years 127-129. But even the

later date will (after what has been said above)

appear much too early. Lightfoot {Super-

natural Religion, iv. in Cont. Review for May
1875, p. 833 sq.) is disposed to fix on the year

136, about which time T. Aurelius Fulvus, who
afterwards became the emperor Antoninus Pius,

was proconsul of Asia (Waddington, Fastes des

Provinces Asiatiques, p. 724). But the mere
mention of the av\i] fiaaiKiK-fj by no means
implies of necessity the actual presence of the

existing or future emperor in Smyrna at that

time. A surer result might be arrived at could

we determine with any certainty how old

Irenaeus himself was when he sat (as he tells

ns) at the feet of Polycarp. Dodwell assumes

that the age of a irai? ranged from the 20th to

the 30th year, and that the vpirri fi\iKla of

such irois would probably reach to his 25th year.

Irenaeus himself {Haer. ii. 24, 4) reckons 5 ages,

through which the human race passes—those of

infans, puer, parvulus, juvenis, senior. Elsewhere

{Haer. ii. 22, 4) he enumerates these five ages

in a different order and more correctly as infans,

parvulus, puer, juvenis, senior : and remarks that

Jesus, when about 30 years of age {qui inciperet

esse tanquam triginta annorum), came to bap-

tism, being still a juvenis, and not having yet

attained the aetas provectior. The age of a

juvenis he reckons from the 30th to the 40th
year {quia autem triginta anno7~um aetas prima
indolis est juvenis et extenditur usque ad quadra-

gesimtim annum omnis quilibet confitebitur ; a

qv/idragesimo autem et quinquagesimo anna declinat

jam in aetatem seniorem, quam hahens Dominus
noster docebat). If, according to this, the indoles

juvenis begin about the 30th year, the age of

itals will commence with that of youthful
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maturity, say about the 18th year, and just that
time of life will be the one denoted by the
expression Trpdni) T]\iKla—so that not the age of
childhood, but that of early young-manhood will
have been the period of Irenaeus's connexion
with St. Polycarp. That the latter was then
already a irdvv yi)pa\4os is not expressly stated,

but follows indirectly from the words to Florinus,

In order to shew that it had been possible for

him in early youth to see and hear St. Polycarp,
Irenaeus adds : iirX itoXb yap icapififivf Koi irdvii

y7ipa\fos i^riKde rov fiiov. That
Polycarp must have been at that time far

advanced in life is evident from his own words,
as Irenaeus reports them : £> Ka\i 0€e', eis otovs

ixe Katpoiis rfr-fipriKas. For as Dodwell rightly

observes, qui queritur sese ad ea usqtie tempora
reservatum, is una innuebatjam se ordinarios etiam
senectutis limites esse praetergressum. Now as
Polycarp died in his 86th year, we must fix the
date of Irenaeus's discipleship some 10 or 15 years
previously. This would bring it to cir. A.D. 140-
146, and make the year 122 the earliest possible

date for his birth. The supposition is however
possible, that Irenaeus's connexion with Polycarp
belonged to the latest years of Polycarp's life,

and thus would make A.D. 136 or A.D. 137 the

latest date for Irenaeus's birth. Means for

deciding the question may perhaps be found in a

statement in the Moscow MS. of the Martyrium
Folycarpi, according to which Irenaeus was
teaching at Rome at the time of Polycarp's

martyrdom : oStoj yap 6 Etpriva7os Karh rhv
Katphv Tov fiaprvplov rov iiriffK^ov TloKvKdprov
yevSfievos iv 'Pwnri troWovs iSiSa^fv. Leaving
on one side for the present the particular detail

that Irenaeus had already appeared in the

character of a public teacher at Rome, the
statement seems to be worthy of credit. The
martyrologist appeals on its behalf to the writ-

ings of Irenaeus himself: jcal Toi>ro 5e (pfptrai

iv ro7s rod ElpT)valov ffvyypdi.i.fia(riv, 6ti ^ rifnipcf

Kol Sipif iv ^fivpvT) ifxaprvp-qcfv 6 TloKvKapTros

i^KOvaev (jxcvijv iv rfj 'Pufialwv 'ir6\fi \nrdpx<>>v 6

Elprivalos us adXiriyyos \eyovaris ' TloXvKapiros

ifxapTvpria-ev (comp. Gebhardt, Zeitschrift fiir

die historische Theologie, 1875, p. 362 sq.). Al-

though this narrative is not to be found else-

where, it may very well have been contained in

one of the now lost writings of Irenaeus. And
we know further from Irenaeus's own testimony

{Haer. iii. 3, 4, and Epist. ad Victorem, ap.

Euseb. H. E. v. 24), that Polycarp undertook a

journey to Rome for the purpose of conferring

with the then bishop Anicetus on various ques-

tions which were then in controversy. This

journey must have been made soon after Ani-

cetus's accession and shortly before Polycarp's

own martyrdom, i.e. in the year 154, or at latest

in 155 (if Polycarp's martyrdom did not take

place before 156). The time therefore in which
Irenaeus could have received instruction from

Polycarp must have preceded A.D. 154. But
whether he removed to Rome before that year,

or whether he did so in Polycarp's company,
remaining as a resident in the city after the

aged bishop's departure,—in either case he must

have already reached an age of between 20 and

30 years. From all this a.d. 130 would seem

to be the most probable date for the birth-year

of Irenaeus. It can hardly be placed much later

than this, though it might have been a few
\



IRENAEUS

rears earlier : and Irenaens would accordingly

3€ some fifty years of age at the time of his

jpiscopal election.

Concerning his birth-place, all we know is

;hat Irenaeus was a native of Asia Minor : but

;hat he was born in Smyrna, where in early

jTouth he heard the discourses of Polycarp, is not

eft on record. Harvey conjectures that his

nother tongue was Syriac, but the grounds

lUeged for this hypothesis are quite inadequate

to prove it or to establish his supposed famili-

irity with the Syriac version of the New Testa-

ment (Harvey, Prolegomena, I. cliii. sq. Index of

Words, ii. 551, but comp. Ropes, Bibl. Sacra,

1877, April, p. 293 sqq.). The alleged trans-

lations of Aramaic formulas of prayer and in-

rocation in the section against the Valentinians

af his work Contra Haereses (i. 21, 3) are rather

arguments against than for an acquaintance with

Syriac. The way moreover in which Irenaeus han-

dles the Greek language is no proof whatsoever

of a want of complete familiarity with it. If he

excuses himself for want of literary training or

for deficiencies in the art of rhetorical exposition,

that proves as little his non-Hellenic origin as

his further designation of himself as one who
habitually conversed in a barbarous language

:

the reference evidently being in the latter case

to such a use of a Celtic dialect in daily inter-

course, and probably in public ministrations also,

as a residence in Gaul made matter of necessity:

ovK iiriQt)ri\(Teis 54 Tap' i)fi.uiv rwv iv K4\tois

Starpt^vrwv, Kot itepl ^pfiapov StdKfurov rh

vKelffTOv a.axo'Kovfi.ivwv, \iywv rexi'rjv ^v ovk

ifiddofifv. oUre Suvafiiv (TuyypcKpeais ^v ovk tjctk'^-

ffofntv o{rT€ KaWanrIfffihv Ke^fcmv, o(hf iriBavo-

TTjTo ^v OVK otSafifv (Haer. i. Praefat.). Of his

youthful literary training and culture we can

only judge by what appears in his writings.

From these it appears that he had some acquain-

tance with the Greek poets and philosophers,

among whom he cites Homer, Hesiod, Pindar, and
Plato. Of his Christian training we know from
his own testimony that, besides the instructions

received from Polycarp, he had availed himself

of those of other teachers also, " Presbvters

"

(of Asia Minor), whom he designates as mediate
or immediate disciples of the apostles themselves
(c. Haer. ii. 22, 5 ; iv. 27, 1 ; 32, 1 ; v. 5, 1 ; 30,

1 ; 33, 3 ; 36, 1). Whether he was personally

acquainted with Papias, whom he mentions so

frequently, must remain uncertain. If he was
in Rome a.d. 156, we may conjecture that he
continued his studies there. The time of his

removal into Gaul is unknown. An occasion for

it may have been found in the close ties of rela-

tionship which connected the missionary church
of Gaul with the mother-churches of Asia Minor.
At the time of the persecution, to which the
aged bishop Pothinus fell a sacrifice in the
17th year of Marcus Aurelius A.D. 177 (comp.

!
my Chronologic der RSmischen Bischofe, p. 185).
Irenaeus was a presbyter at Lugdunum, and
became (as we have seen) after the death of
Pothinus his immediate successor in the episcopal

office. That he also wrote the epistle of the
Gallican confessors to the churches of Asia Minor
and Phrygia, in which they give so vivid a de-

cription of the persecution (ap. Euseb. H. E.
T. 1) is an uncertain conjecture. There is indeed
la fragment preserved by Oecumenins and assigned
1
to Irenaeus (^Fragnu Qraec. xiii. ap, Har\'ey, ii.
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482 sq.), which really stands in very close con-
nexion with that epistle, mentioning in a similar

way the calumny about " Thyestean banquets,"

which rested on depositions wrung from tor-

tured slaves, the endeavours of the persecutors

to force the martyrs Sanctus and Blandina to

make a like confession, and Blandina's answer,

which, though not identical with that contained

in the epistle, is nearly related to it. In the

fragment the martyr's words are reported thus

:

vws hv Tovroov aj/oo'xon'TO ol /H7j5e rwv ftpfifieyaiy

Kpfuy Si' &ffKr]fftv airoXavom-fs ; in the epistle

thus : iraiy tiv iratSia ipdyoiev ol toiuvtoi oTs firiSe

d\6ya>v ^wwv aTfia <pay(1v i^ov ; It is evident

that the latter text, as preserved in the epistle,

is the more original of the two, and the conjec-

ture naturally offers itself, that the alleged

fragment of Irenaeus may be only an extract

from the epistle in somewhat altered form.

Irenaeus's mission to Rome and to the then
bishop of Rome, Eleutherus, was undertaken

T^s T«v iKK\r)ffioiv (ip-f'iyrfs evfKtv, i. e. (as

we are further informed) to intercede with
Eleutherus for the Montanists of Asia Minor in

the name and on behalf of the Galilean con-

fessors (Eus. E. E. V. 3, 4). That another

object of the journey was that Irenaeus himself

might at the same time obtain episcopal con-

secration at Rome is an unproved assertion of

some Roman Catholic authors. He at any rate

became Pothinus's successor in the see of Lyons
(Euseb. H. E. v. 5), and probably entered on his

office immediately after his return. The asser-

tion that he was consecrated at Rome as bishop

by Eleutherus is commonly supported by the

assumption that there was at that time no other

episcopal see but Lyons in all Gaul. Such an
inference is however hardly warranted by the

fact that in the narrative of the persecution at

Vienne a deacon only and no bishop is men-
tioned, which might be accounted for on the

supposition that Vienne at that time belonged
to the diocese of Lyons. A better argument
might be derived from another passage in

Eusebius (/f. E: v. 23), in which he appears to

speak of Irenaeus as having been bishop of all

the churches of Gaul (rwj' Kara TaWiav Se

irapoiKiwv &j Elpiji/alos iireffK6ir(i). But neither

can this be regarded as a sure proof.

As bishop of Lyons Irenaeus was distinguished

not only by his zeal for the conversion of the

heathen (compare the Acts of St. Ferreolus and
his companions. Boll. Acta SS. 16 Jun. iii.) [Fer-
reolus (1)], but more especially by his conflicts

with heretics and his strenuoas endeavours to

maintain the peace of the church, in true accord

with his name Elprivdios (Peace-man). His great

work Against all Heresies was probably written i

during his episcopate. As the preface informs

us, he then came forward for the first time as

an ecclesiastical writer. We subsequently find

him exerting himself once more to protect the

churches oif his native country (Asia Minor)
from Roman pretensions and aggression. The
Roman bishop Victor was endeavouring to com-
pel the churches of Asia Minor, which had

; ,

hitherto kept Easter, with the Jews, on the ' '

14th of Nisan, to conform their practice to that
of Rome. On their refusing so to do, and re-

solving to adhere to the custom of their fore-

fathers, for which they carefully detailed their

reasons in a letter addressed* to Victor by
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Polycrates bishop of Ephesus, he had cut them
off from his church-communion. The harshness

of this treatment was highly disapproved by-

many even of those who concurred with the

Roman bishop on the point in question, and kept

with him the Easter festival on the Sunday fol-

lowing the equinoctial full-moon. Among these

was Irenaeus himself. In the name of all the

Gallican churches he addressed a remonstrance

to bishop Victor, contained in a writing of which

a considerable fragment has been preserved. In

this he reminds his Roman colleague of the

example set by his own predecessors, who had

found no occasion or necessity in these differences

of paschal observance for excommunicating their

brethren of Asia Minor. On the same occasion

Irenaeus (as Eusebius further informs us, H. E.

v. 23) made appeal to other foreign bishops be-

sides Victor, but without any effect on the harsh

determination of the Roman. Another writing

of Irenaeus is also mentioned by Eusebius (^H. E.

V. 20), and seems to have referred to the same
subject. It was entitled irtpX o'xio'lJ'Oj'os, and

was addressed to Blastus, head of the Roman
Quartodecimans.

How long Irenaeus exercised the episcopal

office is uncertain. His death is commonly
assigned to the year A.D. 202 or 203. This cal-

culation rests on the assumption that he suffered

martyrdom in the reign of Septimius Severus.

But the fact of such martyrdom is by no means
established. Tertullian, fiippolytus, Eusebius,

Epiphanius, Ephrem, Augustine, Theodoret are

silent on the subject. In tlie Syriac fragments

Irenaeus is frequently spoken of as having been
" a disciple of Polycarp, bishop and martyr," but

is not himself honoured with the martyr's title.

Neither do we find him anywhere so designated

in the quotations from his writings made by
Maximus, Leontius, Johannes Damascenus,
Anastasius Sinaita, Oecumenius, or the Catenae

(comp. the Greek fragments). Of existing

MSS., in only one, and that the most recent, the

Codex Vossianus, belonging to the 14th cen-

tury, is he styled " Episcopus et martir." The
first witness for his martyrdom is found in

Jerome's commentary on Isaiah, written cir,

A.D. 410, where (c. 64) Irenaeus is spoken of as

vir apostoUcus episcopus et martyr ; but the same
Jerome, when elsewhere treating ex professo of

his life and writings (in the Tract De Viris

iUustr. c. 35), is on this point of martyrdom
altogether silent. One is tempted to adopt the

conjecture of Dodwell, that the words et martyr
may be an interpolation. If not, Jerome must
have become acquainted with the alleged fact of

Irenaeus's martyrdom subsequently to the year

A.D. 392, in which the Be Viris illustribus was
written. There is at any rate no witness pro-

ducible for it before the beginning of the 5th
century. On the other hand, in the Quaestiones

et Responsiones ad Orthodoxos of Pseudo-Justin

(p. 468 D, Morell.), Irenaeus is plainly referred

to as 6 fidpTvs Kal lirlffKOiros AoirySovvov.

Further, a fragment (preserved elsewhere also)

is found in a Syriac MS. and introduced with
the remark, that it is taken from " Irenaeus,

whom the heretics slew" (Fragm. xxv. Harvey,

ii. 454). This perfectly isolated statement

appears either to rest on some confusion of

names and histories, or at any rate to have been
derived from some very obscure source. Hai-rey
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suspects that our Irenaeus may have been con-
founded with a namesake, who was bishop of

Sirmium [Irenaeus (3)], and is said to have died

a martyr's death under Diocletian on the 2oth of

March (A.D. 304 ?). St. Jerome may also himself
have confounded this Sanctus Irenaeus, episcopus

et martyr, with the great bishop of Lyons. Be-
sides these the Martyrologies commemorate four

other martyrs of the same name, on 10 Feb.,

26 March, 5 May, and 26 Aug. respectively.

The first writer who gives any more detailed

account of the martyrdom of our Irenaeus is

Gregory of Tours in his Historia Francorum,
i. 29. He there relates that in the persepution

under Severus streams of Christian blood flowed

through the streets of the city, so that neither

the names nor even the number of the martyrs
could be ascertained. But among these innu-

merable sufferers was the bishop Irenaeus. The
whole narrative has a very apocryphal appear-

ance. It may indeed be true that " this in itself

somewhat feeble testimony of the credulous

Prankish historian " represents " a special tradi-

tion of the Gallican church of the latter half

of the 6th century " (Gorres, Jahrbiicher fiir

protest. Theologie, 1878, p. 321) ; but this by no
means invalidates the counter-testimony borne

by the silence of older witnesses in the 3i'd

and 4th centuries. Further, the smaller Marty-
rologium Romanum assigns no place in its cata-

logue to the martyrdom of Irenaeus, whereas,

on the other hand, the Martyrologium Hierony-

mianum, Bede, Ado, Notker, Usuard, &c., fix

its commemoration for June 28 in accordance

with a brief Gallican martyrology found by
Massuet at St. Germains in a MS. which he

assigns to the 8th century. The Acta Mar-
tyrii as we now possess them are a veiT^ late

and untrustworthy compilation (comp. Ruinart,

Acta Martyr, sincera, p. 708).

II. His Writings.—^The chief of these was the

great work in five books against Gnosticism en-

titled : "T.Xeyxos koI ivarpairi) rrjs ipevSwvv/xov

yviifffdis, Detectio et eversio false cognominatae

agnitionis. (The full Greek title is found in

Eusebius, ff. E.v.7; Photius, BAl. Cod. 120 and
elsewhere ; compare also the frequent references

to it made by Irenaeus himself in the praefationes

to books ii., iv., v. and the conclusion ofbook iv.)

The work is commonly cited under the briefer

title irp6s alpeffeis {Contra Haereses). We possess

it entire in the Latin version only, which, how-
\

ever, must have been made from the Greek

'

original very soon after its composition, since

the Latin text was used by Tertullian some ten

years afterwards in his tractate adv. Valentinia-

nos. Its author was a Celt (so we conclude from

the barbarous Latinity), and probably one of

the clergy of Lyons. The greatest part of the

original work being now lost, the slavish lite-

rality with which the translator represents the

Greek words before him imparts to his version a

very high value. Many obscurities of expression,

which arise in part from a misunderstanding of

the Greek idiom, admit of an easy solution by

translating back the Latin into Greek. Beside

this Latin version, which appears to have super-

seded from an early date throughout the Western

church the use of the Greek original, there was

also a Syriac translation, of which numerous
j

fragments have been preserved. These have I

been put together for the first time by Harvey I
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a his edition of Irenaens (ii. 431 sqq.). They
ire derived from the collection of Nitrian MSS.
n the British Museum, some of which are as old

IS the 6th, 7th, and 8th centuries (comp. Harvey,
i. 431, note). To these are added- (Nos. xxi. mi.
md sixii.) fragments ofan Armenian interpolated

rersion first published by Pitra in his Spicilegium

Solesmense, tom. i. (Paris, 1852). Of these No.

cxi. only is taken from the work Against Heresies.

The almost entire agreement between these Syriac

Fragments and the Old Latin version is a farther

testimony to its genuineness and fidelity. The
Greek original, which is said to have been still

in existence in the 16th century, was made
great use of by Hippolytns (or whoever was
the author of the Philosophumena\ Epiphanius

and Theodoret. To the numerous extracts made
by these writers, and especially the first two,

we owe the preservation of the greater part of

the original Greek of the first book—the preface

and cc. 1-21 entire, and numerous fragments of

the remainder. Of the other books, the Greek
has come down to us in isolated passages, and
for the most part through citations made by
Eusebins. The only existing witnesses for the

original text of the Latin version are three MSS.,
the editio princeps, and the various readings

given by earlier editors from MSS. which in

part have since disappeared. The oldest of the

three MSS. was formerly a codex Claromontanus
(of the 10th or 11th century), and is now at

Cheltenham in the librarv of the late Sir

Thomas Phillipps. It contains 246 (not 232)
leaves, and from fol. 189 a second hand is ob-

servable (Harvey, pref.). It is on this MS. that

the text of Massuet is based. It has been of late

years collated afresh by Mr. Harvey. At v. 26,

1

it breaks off abruptly with the words Et decern

cornua quae vidisti—while shortly before this

there is a considerable lacuna between the words
potest vita manifestari (v. 13, 4) and vocalis est

(v. 14, 1). To the same family with this

Clermont MS. belongs the Codex Leydensis Vos-

sianus, 63 (33), fol. (cxi.) iii. and is a copy made
A.D. 1494 from a much more ancient MS. in

large letters. It was used by both Massuet and
Grabe, but by the latter only from a very unre-
liable collation for which he was indebted to

Dodwell. A fresh collation has been made by
Stieren. This MS. has many lacunae, occasioned
for the most part by 6iJioioT(\fvToy. The chief
of these (v. 13, 4-14, 1) it has in common with
the Codex Claromont., whereas on the other hand
it contains the text of book v. to the end.
(Comp. Stieren, de Codice Vossiano, Lipsiae,

1847.) The third MS., Cod. Amndelianus, 87
(14th cent.), is now in the British Museum.
This MS. was collated by Grabe, and has been

- collated by Harvey. It breaks off at c.

V. 31, 2, with the words dignos habuerit,

longs to a different family from the two
r MSS. The three codices from which the
"f the editio princeps by Erasmus was
1 are now lost. No information con-

• % their age and origin has come down to

— , i>ut a comparison of the printed text of

l&rasmus leads to the conclusion that the text of
jthese MSS. must have been very corrupt and fullm lacunae. Nearly related to them appear to
Ihare been the Leyden MSS. of Joshua Mercerus,
"*"' various readings are recorded on the

u of a copy of Erasmus's edition preserved
lUST. BIOOB.—VOU IlL

at Leyden. Of these readings, communicated to

him by Dodwell, Isaac Vossius made use, refer-

ring to them by the titles Merc. I. and Merc. II.,

by which numbers however he did not denote a
first and second MS., but only that in one case

the reading was found in only one MS., in the
other in both. Another MS. (the Codex Ottobo-

nianus of the 13th cent), which was used
by Massuet in preparing his edition, has now
likewise disappeared ; it seems to have belonged
to the same family. Yet another ancient MS.
appears to have been collated by Feuardentius

and "Used by him for his edition ; but little more
can now be known of it than its previous

exbtence. It must however have been nearly

related to the Codex Vossianus, in common with
which it contained the five last chapters of

book v., and was in fact the sole authority
whereon Fenardent published those chapters tor

the first time. In his editions it is cited as

Codex Vetus. It differs moreover from another
MS. made use of by Feuardent, but rarely cited

by him, the Codex Vaticanus (comp. Stieren,

Frolegom. p. xxx.). Finally, Passeratius appears
to have made use of a MS. not otherwise known,
from which he gleaned a considerable number of
various readings in the first book and the first

eight chapters of the second, and noted them in

the margin of a copy of Erasmus's edition.

Many of the corrections thus obtained are, how-
ever, as Harvey has observed, evidently mere
conjectures.

The editio princeps of Desiderius Erasmus ap-
peared in 1526 at Basle in the workshop of

Frobenins. It was followed in 1528 and 1534
by two other editions prepared under the super-

intendence of Erasmus himself, and afterwards
by numerous reprints issued in the period from
1545 to 1567. In 1570 appeared at Gfeneva the

edition of Nicolaus Grallasius, who was the first

to add the fragments of the Greek text pre-

served in the Excerpta of Epiphanius. After the

worthless edition of Johann Jakob Grynaeus
in 1571, a real and considerable step in advance
was made by the first edition of the Minorite of

Paris, Francis Feuardent, in 1575 and 1576, and
again by his second edition of 1596. On the
basis of the ancient MS. which he made use of

Feuardent published for the first time the com-
plete text, adding numerous Greek and Latin

fragments. From this edition of 1596 were
taken the reprints of 1625, 1639, and 1675, and
that also in the second volume of the Bibl.

Patrum Lugdun. of 1677. Based on fresh manu-
script materials were the more critical editions

of Joh. Ernst Grabe (Oxford, 1702), and the

Benedictine of St. Maur, Renatus Massuet (Paris,

1712, ed. 2, Venice, 1734), of whom the former
(Grabe) made use of the Codices Arundel, and
Vossian., while the latter (Massuet), beside avail-

ing himself of the labours of his predecessors,

reconstructed his text from the Codices Claro-

mont., Ottobon., and Passerat. Both these

editors augmented the collection of fragments

already in existence. Grabe added copious Pro-

legomena, Massuet three Dissertations, De Onosti-

corum refnis, De Irenaei Vita et Scriptis, and De
Irenati Doctrina. The division into chapters in

Massuet's edition differs from that in Grabe's.

A reproduction of Massuet's text enriched by a
fresh collation of the Cod. Vossian., and a reprint

of the prefaces of Erasmus, Gallasius, Feuardent,

S
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Grabe, and others, is the edition of Ad. Stieren

(2 vols. Leipsic, 1853), The latest edition is

that of Wigan Harvey (2 vols. Cambridge, 1837),

based on a new and careful collation of the

Codices Claromont. and Arundel. In addition

to the fragments already published by Massuet

and Stieren, Harvey has put together all those

preserved in the original Greek by the author of

the PhUosophumena, as well as the newly dis-

covered Syriac and Armenian fragments. His

Prolegomena contain new and minute investiga-

tions into the origin, characteristics, and main
phenomena of Gnosticism, as well as concerning

the life and writings of Ireuaeus.

The work Against Heresies was written in

Gaul. (Irenaeus says so expressly, lib. i. praef. 3,

cf. i. 13, 7. We follow here and elsewhere

Massuet's division of chapters.) The date of

composition is determined by the passage (iii.

3, 3) in which he speaks of Eleutherus as at that

time twelfth in succession to the apostles on the

episcopal chair of Rome (yvv SiaSeKoTip r6ir<f

rdv TTJs eir((rKoir^s a.ir6 twv airoffTdKwv KttTe'xei

K\rjpov 'EKfvdepos). According to this, the third

book was written at the earliest A.D. I?-! or 175,

at the latest A.D. 189 (comp. my Chranologie der

rom. Bischofe, p. 184- sqq.). The commence-
ment and completion of the whole work were

possibly some years apart, but in any case we
have no right to go down so low as the episco-

pate of Victor (A.D. 189-198 or 199) for the

date of books iv. and v. If in the absence of

more exact information we fix on the mid-period

of Eleutherus's episcopate we may tentatively

assume the year a.d. 182, or (considering that

the two first books alone appear to have been

written immediately the one after the other

—

comp. the prefaces to books ii. and iii.-v.), we
may propose the period from A.D. 180 to 185 as

the date of composition for the whole work.

Attempts to assign a more exact date are fruit-

less. The conclusion that Irenaeus wrote the

work as bishop and not at an earlier date than

A.D. 178 as presbyter, is by far the most probable,

though it cannot be drawn with absolute cer-

tainty from the words of the preface to the

fifth book to which Massuet appeals : quoniam in

administratione sermonis positi sumtis : any more
than from like expressions elsewhere (comp. ii.

17, 1, Necessaris et hoc facientes—he is referring

to his conflict with heresy

—

quoniam hujus ret

credita est nobis procuratio ; and the preface to

book iv.). Neither can a perfectly satisfactory

conclusion b" drawn from the fact that Irenaeus

was acquainted with the translation of the Old
Testament by Theodotion. In the passage

(iii. 21, 1) when he discusses the well-known
prophecy Isai, vii. 14 he remarks : 'AAA' oxix ous

^I'loi (paffi TWV I vv fifOepfiriveveiv roKfj-divraiv riiv

ypa<pTJv • iS'oh r) veayts iv yacrrpl efej Ka\ re^erai

vl6v, a>s QeoSorloDV ijpfi'fivevcrev d 'E^eVios, koI

'AKvXas 6 TIovtik6s, afiiporepoi 'lovSa7oi vpo(7-fi-

\vTOf oTs KaTaKi\ov6r)(ravTfs oi 'Efiiavaloi «|

'loxr^^) avTov y^yevvriadat (pdffKovxriv. To these

two translators here mentioned the name of

Symmachus ought to be added, who rendered the

Hebrew word in the same way. But Symma-
chus appears not to have been known to Irenaeus

at the time of his writing the above-cited

passage. The time of Aquila, disciple as he was
of the celebrated Rabbi Akiba, coincides un-

doubtedly with that of the emperor Hadrian^
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(Comp. in addition to Epiphanins Be Mensuris
et Ponderihus, c. 13, the proofs adduced from
the Talmud by Gratz, Geschichte der Juden, iv.

437 sqq. ed. 2.) Theodotion on the other hand,
whom Epiphanins regards as junior to Symma-
chus, lived and wrote according to him (Z>e M. et

P. c. 17) ntpl tV toO Sevrepov Kofi.6Sov fiaai-

\eiav, i. e. between A.D. 180 and A.D. 192. The
Chronicon Paschale (p. 491, ed. Bonn) fixed still

more definitely the date of his version as having
been made Marcello (1. Manilld) et Aeliano cons.

i. e. in a.d. 184. The expression " Reign of the
second Commodus " is erroneously turned by
Harvey (I. clviii. and II. 110 note) into "the
second year of Commodus," and alleged as proof
that the work c. Baereses could not have been
written before the year 181. The accounts in

Epiphanins are on this point unfortunately very
confused. As successor to Antoninus Pius he
designates (c. 16) ' Caracalla or Geta ' ' or
M. Aurelius Verus ' with a reign of seven years.

Contemporary with this last Lucius Aurelius
Commodus has also reigned seven years, followed
by Pertinax with six months, and Severus with
eighteen years. In the time of Severus he places

the Bible-translator Symmachus, whom he speaks
of as a Samaritan and Jewish proselyte (he was in

fact a Jewish Christian). Symmachus is closely

followed by Theodotion Qierdi tovtov Karb. K6Sas
iv ry e|-^s xp^^v) during the reign of " the

second Commodus," who is said to have reigned

for a period of thirteen years after the time of

the forenamed Lucius Aurelius Commodus. This
Theodotion is designated not as an Ephesian but
erroneously as TIovtikos air6 ttjj SiaSoxvs Map-
kIwvos tov alpfatdpxov rov 'Ztviiyirlrov, and as

having afterwards passed over to Judaism. A
like confusion of statement with regard to the
succession of Roman emperors is found in the

following paragraphs. In c. 18 we read of the

fifth version that it was discovered after the per-

secution of Severus in the time rov viuv '2ev7)pov

rod eviK\Tj6evTOS KapuKoWov re koI TeTa,

whereupon Epiphanins gives the following suc-

cession of emperors after Antoninus Pius : Marcus
Aurelius Antoninus, who is also called Verus,

nineteen years
;

/uero tovtov KofxoSos &\\os
0a(n\evH erij ly', irfpl ov xp^^ov yvupiaOfivai

QfoSorlasva tXiroixev, After this Commodus fol-

lows HfpTlva^ ixXos for six months, and then

Xev^pos SAAos with his son Antoninus, together

eighteen years. After Severus follows 'Avtccv^vos

6 vlos avTov, d Kol riras &Wos, b koI KapiKoXKos
iiriKK-qQels, koX iroifi Itt; ^. In the seventh year

of this prince the Editio Quinta (that namely
which followed Theodotion's version, which was
reckoned as the fourth) was discovered at Jericho

concealed in wine-jars (^iv trlBois). Caracalla is

followed by another Antoninus, who reigns four

years, and he by Alexander, son of Mammaea, who
reigns thirteen years, and so forth. That

Epiphanins here identifies Caracalla with his

brother Geta is the least of his blunders. He
makes a worse mistake when, misled by the

frequent recurrence of the name Antoninus, he

confuses Marcus Aurelius with Caracalla, and

gives to the former the seven years of the latter

emperor. The confusion is rendered greater

still by Marcus Aurelius being designated

Severus instead of Verus, in consequence of

which this emperor is further confounded with

Septimius Severus. And so the blundering goea
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on : Lucias Verus, the adopted brother of Marcns
Aurelius, is confounded with his own son Lucias

Aurelius Commodus, who in the first instance

(c. 16) is immediately followed by Pertinax and

then by Severus, but afterwards (c. 17) by the
" second " Commodus. Further on (c 18),

while the series of names is otherwise correctly

given, he proceeds to speak of a K6fxoSos &Wos,
and Tleprlya^ &KKos and a 'Sfvripos SaAoj. One
thing however seems clear from his statement,

that he would place the date of composition of

Theodotion's version in the reign of Commodus,
son and successor of Marcus Aurelius, and that

by " the first Severus," in whose time he sup-

poses Symmachus to have written, he must
mean Verus, i. e. Marcns Aurelius himself. This

account of the old Greek versions can hardly

have been derived from Irenaeus as Credner sup-

poses (^Beitrdge zvur Einieitung m die bihlischen

Schriften, ii. 255), but probably from the same
source as that from which Eusebius drew his

account of Origen's Hexapla (fi". E. vi. 16), and

perhaps from the now lost statement of Origen

himself. The date assigned to Theodotion seems

at any rate to have been derived from an old

and trustworthy tradition, although the further

notices concerning him may be purely fabulous,

being in part results of some confusion between

Theodotion and Aquila, and inj)art products of

Epiphanius's own exuberant fancy. The notice

in the Chronkxm Paschale was probably derived

from Epiphanius (comp. also Lightfoot in

Contemp. Review, 1876, August, p. 412). The
precise date there given (a.D. 184) is not more
trustworthy than numerous others of a like kind,

and no competent inquirer will be imposed on

by this pretence at chronological exactness.

The Chronicon in any case cannot be regarded

as an independent authority in addition to that

of Epiphanius. And whUe his statement may
fairly be assumed to rest on that of some older

witness we cannot so far depend upon its accuracy

as to use it in endeavouring to determine the

precise date of the great work of Irenaeus. One
thing is certain. Theodotion's version was not

generally known and used at that time. Be-

sides Irenaeus himself his disciple Hippolytus

knew and used it, but Tertullian was not yet

acquainted with it (Overbeck, Quaestionum

Hippolytearum specimen, p. 101 sqq.). It is

then quite possible that, Theodotion being an
inhabitant of Ephesus, and Irenaeus keeping up
through life close relations with Asia Minor,

Theodotion's work may have come into his hands
and been made use of by him long before it be-

came generally known. There is therefore no
apparent reason against fixing on circa A.D. 180
for the date of Theodotion's version, and a few

J
ears later for the work of Irenaeus. We can
ardly say that we have any other grounds for

determining its date more accurately. Neither
the mention of Montanistic prophecy, nor that of

Tatian in the list of heretics, can be regarded as

such. The former is noted by Eusebius in the
Chroniam under the year 171, the latter under
172. Leaving the correctness of these dates as

an open question, it is enough to remark here,

I that Montanism on the one hand, and Tatian's

. atism on the other, were contemporaneous
p>mena. They do not help us to assign a

:..»re definite chronological position to the work
I c Haerese$.

As the first external motive for undertaking
its composition, Irenaeus himself mentions (lib. i.

praef. ; ii. 17, 1 ; iii. praef.) the request of an
unnamed friend that he would give him some
instruction as to the heretical opinions of the
Valentinians, and how to refute them. The
recent spread of the Valentinian sect through
the Rhone district had already given Irenaeus

occasion to make himself more particularly

acquainted with their writings and tenets. The
dangerous character of their teaching had been
fully recognized by others before him, whom he
modestly designates as tnulto nobis meliores ; but
these had been in his opinion (iv. praef.) incapa-
citated through ignorance of the Valentinian
" Rule " or system of doctrine for adequately
undertaking the task of refutation. That so it

was then his first object to refute Valentinian-

ism, and only in a secondary and occasional

way to attack other forms of heresy, is evident

from the whole construction and arrangement of

the first book, which is almost exclusively occu-

pied with the Valentinians, and the same may
be said in great measure of the second book also.

Irenaeus himself repeatedly observes that he
who refutes the Valentinians does at the same
time refute all other heresies (cf. ii. 31, 1)
" destructis itaque his qui a Valentino sunt, omnis
haereticorum eversa est tnultitudo," an assertion

of which he proceeds (31, 1-35, 5) to give de-
tailed proof, in reference to the various heretical

parties. So also in the preface to the fourth
book he speaks of the " doctrina eorum qui sunt
a Valentino " as a " recapitulatio omnium haere-
ticorum," and in the second book of having
taken them as an example of the way in which
all heretics are to be refuted (tanquam speculum
habmmus eos totius eversicnis). In the three fol-

lowing books the circle of vision is unquestion-
ably enlarged. Irenaeus, now taking the Scrip-

tures for his guide, goes through in order the
fundamental doctrines of Gnosticism, and along
with those of Valentinus reviews the cognate
dogmas of other heretical schools and specially

those of the Marcionites. But we nowhere find N

such a connected view and refutation of other
Gnostic systems as is given of the Valentinian,
in the second book.

The sources from whence Irenaeus derived his

information were in the first instance the writ-
ings of the heretics themselves. In the preface

to his first book he speaks of the vro^v^^ora of

disciples of Valentinus ; and observes in passing

that he has been in p>ersonal communication with
some of their number. And more particularly

it is the school of Ptolemaeus, an ardyBia/ia rris

OimXfin-lyov «rxoA^j, whose dogmatic system
he sets himself to describe. The detailed account

(c. Haer. i. 1-7) gives a description of its par-

ticular development in the Western or Italian

form, and this derived not from one but from
several writings, one of which Clemens Alexan-
drinus also made use of in the excerpta ex scripiis

Tlteodoti, cc. 44-65. From another source were
further derived the additional details given

cc. 11 and 12, with regard to various opinions

within the Valentinian system and in reference

to Valentinus himself, Secundns, Ptolemaeus, and
other*; c 13, 1-5, cc 14 and 15 are concerned

with Marcus, his magic arts, and his theories

about the symbolism of letters and nnmbers.
These accounts of Marcus conclude with the

S «
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citation of some Iambic Seuarii, written against

him by a Divinae aspirationis Senior et Fraeco

veritatis (b 6e6iryev(rTos irp(fffivTr)S koI K-f)pvl Trjs

a,\ri6eias). The same venerable authority is

further designated, after the quotation, as
" amator Dei senior" which Epiphanius expresses

by & Qeo<pOJ>is irpecrfivrris. Hilgenfeld conjec-

tures that it may be Polycarp who is thus

ref«rred to ; while Hamack supposes this irpeff-

fivrt}? to be identical with the Melior nobis (6

Kpei(Tff(tiv 7\tiSiv), of whom Irenaeus speaks i. 13,

3, and elsewhere. The designation " Amator
Dei," ». e. probably di6<pi\os (not 6eo(pi\-f}s\

might, it has been thought, point to Theophilus

of Antioch, of whom Eusebius speaks (//. E.

V. 24) as having been the author of various

haeresiological works. But if so he could not

be the same as the Aiictor ad Autolycum, who
was a contemporary of Irenaeus. The accounts

given of the disciples of Marcus (c. 13, 6-7 and
cc. 16-18), and further notices (cc. 19-21)

which do not specifically refer to the Marcosians,

seem not to have been derived from a written

document (comp. i. 13, 7). Of special interest

would it be if we could obtain any certain

information as to the sources of the accounts

given in cc. 11 and 12, which announce them-
selves as a sort of appendix to the more detailed

account given in cc. 1-7. These later notices

are certainly not derived from the writings

proper of the Valentinian school. Cap. 11, 1

contains a condensed account of the personal

teaching of Valentinus himself in contradistinc-

tion to the later developments of his system

;

c. 11, 2 and 3, give various detached notices of

the teaching of his oldest disciple Secundus, and
of another unnamed Valentinian

—

&Wos iin-

(Pav^s SiSd(rKa\os—out of which earlier critics,

fbllowing the mistaken lead of Epiphanius, con-

structed a proper name Epiphanes [Epiphanes].
Hamack on the other hand supposes Hera-
cleon to be referred to. (Comp. Lipsius's two
essays, Zur Quellenkritik des Epiphanios, pp.
161-168 sq. and Quellen der aftesten Ketzer-

geschichte, p. 170). After interposing (11,

4) some polemical observations, Irenaeus pro-

ceeds to describe, with a slight use of parody,

the doctrines of other Valentinian teachers

who are also unnamed (11, 4 and 5); and then

(c. 12, 1) proceeds to speak of " /»» qui

sunt circa Ptolemaeum scientiores" (of Se irtpl

Tov TlTo\ffj.cuov yvaxTTiKtirfpoi) with polemical

remarks (12, 2), and then (12, 3) of a further

modification of Valentinian doctrine by others
" qui prudeutiores putantur illorum esse." The
whole concludes (12, 4) with an enumeration of

the various opinions of the school concerning the

Soter. The statements made (12, 1) with regard

to the school of Ptolemaeiis do not agree with
those of the main account, although in the pre-

face to book i. he promises that special attention

shall be paid to the doctrine of those irep\

TlToXiHauov. Of these later notices we may
certainly conclude that such at least as referred

to the personal teaching of Valentinus (c. 11, 1)

were derived from some written source, and pro-

bably an older haeresiological work, on which
may also have been based the statements in

cc. 11 and 12, and some even of those that fol-

low respecting Warcus and the Marcosians.

Traces of such a work are plainly to be seen in

one section of the first book (cc. 22-27) which

is introduced (22, 2) with the words : " Quum sit

igitur adversus omnes haereticos det'^ctio atque
convictio varia et multifaria, et nobis propositum

est omnibus iis secundum ipsorum charactera

contradicere, necessarium arbitrati sumus, prius

referre fontem et radicem eorum, uti sublimis-

simum ipsorum Bythum cognoscens intelligas

arborem de qua defluxerunt tales fructus."

After this introduction follow descriptions, more
or less detailed, of the doctrines of Simon (23,

1-3), Menander (23, 4), Satuminus (24, 1 and 2),

Basilides (24, 3-7), Carpocrates (25, 1-6), with

a Roman local story of a certain Marcellina, who
appeared in Rome during the episcopate of

Anicetus, then further of Cerinthns (26, 1), the

Ebionites (26, 2), the Nicolaitans (26, 3), Cerdon

(27, 1) and Marcion (27, 2-4). He concludes

with a. promise to undertake the refutation

of Marcion in a separate work (" sed huic

quidem .... seorsim contradicemus, ex ejus

scriptis contradicentes ei "). A longish Appen-

dix follows (cc. 28-31) introduced with the

words : " ab his autem qui praedicti sunt, jam
multae propagines multarum haeresum factae

sunt." The first examples given of these pro-

pagines are the Encratites, whom Irenaeus

regards as descendants of Saturninus and

Marcion. Their founder is Tatian, a contem-

porary of Irenaeus, and formerly a disciple of

Justin Martyr (28, 1). These are followed by
antinomistic Gnostics whom Irenaeus derives

from Basilides and Carpocrates (28, 2). The
Appendix concludes (cc. 29-31) with a very de-

tailed account (directly drawn from original

sources) of the doctrine of the so-called Barbe-

liotae and various other Ophite sects, yvwffTiKot

in the narrower sense, whom Irenaeus regards as

forenmners of the Valentinians (31, 3, comp.

11, 1), their Gnosis being of the popular type

early prevalent in Syria. The whole section

(cc. 28-31) is evidently an addition made by

Irenaeus himself, whereas that which precedes it

(cc. 23-27) is as evidently based on some older

heresiology, a view more and more generally

entertained since the appearance of my essay,

Zur Quellenkritik des Epiphanios. At the same

time it can hardly have been a mere literal

transcript from the original work. In what is

said for instance of the Carpocratians, Irenaeus

refers to the ffiry-ypafi/jLara of the sect as if he

had himself made use of them. In the section

about Simon the original account (21, 1) appears

to have been enlarged from a second authority

(21, 2-3). Whether, further, what is said of

the Ebionites (who appear to be hardly entitled

to a place in a catalogue of Gnostic sects) was

derived from an older haeresiology, seems to be

very doubtful, and the same may be 5aid of the

accoimt of the Nicolaitans, which attributes no

special doctrines to that sect, but is simply

based on a combination of Acts vi. 5 with Rev.

ii. 6 and 13. Valentinus, on the other hand,

could hardly have been omitted in the older

haeresiology, and is only left out here because

Irenaeus has already treated at length of him

and of his school. In the Essay referred to I

offered the hypothesis that the authority fol-

lowed by Irenaeus may have been none other

than the lost (rvtrraryfw of Justin Martyr Kark

iraffwv tS>v yeyfvtnjufvtav aipfcrecay (Justin. Apol.

i. 26). Irenaeus himself on one occasion (iv. 6, 2)

cites as Justin's a aiyrayna irphs Map(cia>va. It
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is not improbable that these two mvrdyiurra
may be one and the same work. As Irenaeus's

own work, while specially directed again;st the

Valentinians, took notice by the way of other

Snostic sects and parties, so may Justin likewise,

while chiefly combating the errors of Marcion

is being the most formidable heretic of his tima,

hare given also a brief account of various other

sontemporaneous sectarian opinions. A solution

of this difficult question might be attainable if

Justin's ffvyroryixa had served as the original

authority for any other haeresiological work
besides that of Irenaeus. And such in all pro-

bability was the case. The avyrceyfia of Hippo-

lytus against all Heresies which we are enabled

for the most part to reconstruct from the haere-

siological works of Epiphanius and Philaster,

and from the Libellus adrersus Omnes Haereses

appended to Tertullian's de Praescriptione,

appears to go back in many instances to an
Driginal authority quite independent of Irenaeus.

In his preface, fragments of which have been

preserved by Photius (^Bibl. cod. 121), Hippolytus

refers to the oral teaching of his great master

[renaeus and not to his written work. A close

comparison will prove however that he must
have known and made nse of thb also. Bat for

a whole series of sections the relation between

the two haeresiological treatises b such that

Irenaeus cannot have been the original authority

followed by Hippolytus ; nay, pa.ssages occur in

which the relation between the two works can

only be explained on the assumption of their

having used the same older written docimient.

(Comp. my Quellen der altesten Ketzergeschichte,

p. 162 sqq.) This older work appears to have
been specially made use of in the section about
Valentinus : for it is just here that Hippolytus
exhibits a remarkable series of contacts with the

statements of Irenaens (i. 11, 1) concerning the

doctrine of that heresiarch. But if it already

contained similar accounts to those given by
Irenaeus (i. 11, 2 sqq. and i. 12) of the disciples

of Valentinus, and the notice concerning Marcel-
Una (i. 25, 6), this older document cannot have
been identical with Justin's olWcry/ui, bat must
have been a later work of unknown authorship
written in the time of Soter or in the first years

of Eleuthems. Such an inference however is

not necessary. Hippolytus may have been
exclusively indebted to Irenaeus for his know-
ledge of Marcellina, and of the disciples of
Valentinns, as he enumerates them,—Ptolemaens
and Secundus, Heracleon, Marcus and Colar-
basus ; the last of these names is derived from a
misunderstanding of a passage in Irenaeus {Haer.

L 14, 1); the teaching attributed to Heracleon
'appears to be based on Haer. i. 11, 3, and that
assigned to Ptolemaeos on Eaer. i. 11, 5 ; though
[Heracleon is not named in the former passage,
ibut evidently referred to as the AVms qukiam
'miet clams est Matjister (fiXXos iiri<(>ay)is SiStUr-

Ka\os, while the alii (&AAoi) of the latter pas-

bage must be distinguished from the disciples of

Ptolemaeus. Since then Hippolytus undoubtedly
made some, though a slight, use of Irenaeus,

Especially in the section respecting the Valen-
tinians {Quellen der altesten Ketzergeschichte,

p> 166 sqq. ; Liidemann in the Literarisches Cen-
kxiblatt, 1876, n. 11), the possibility remains
Uiat the notices in question were not to be found
in tha older herasiology. If such be the case
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my former hypothesis that this work was no
other than the ffivrarffta of Justin Martj-r
retains a preponderating likelihood. (Comp.
Liidemann, /. c.) The series of heretics thus
given would seem, from the statements of
Irenaeus and Hippolytus, to have been as follows

:

Simon Menander, Satuminas, Basilides, Carpo-
crates, Cerinthus, Valentinus, Cerdon, Marcion.
The assomption is however not absolutely cer-

tain. Hamack (Zur Quellenkritik der Gesckichte

des Gnostidsmus, Leipzig, 1873; comp. Zeit-

schrift fir die historische Theologie, 1874, p. 143
sqq.), after comparing the list of Hegesippus
(ap. Euseb. H. E. ir. 22) with various passages

in Justin Martyr (Apol. i. 26, 58; IHal. c.

Tryph. 35), proposes another series : Simon,
Menander, Marcion, Carpocrates, Valentinus,

Basilides, Satnminus, which has in its favoni

the remarkable circamstance that the last three
names, by an arrangement setting all chronology
at defiance, appear ranked in the same order in

Hegesippus as in the Dialogue with Trypho.
This is not however by any means an irre-

fragable proof (comp. the arguments m my
Quellen, &c., and those urged by Liidemann).

For whatever arrangement Justin may have
made and followed of the names of the heresies

which he was combating, the probability remains
the same, that Irenaeus knew and made use of

his Syntagma (comp. also the passage v. 26, 2).

As to the other sources from which Irenaeus

may have derived his acquaintance with Gnostic

opinions, two such have been conjectured for the

information displayed in bks. iU.-T. coneeming
the details of Marcion's system, which along with
that of the Valentinian is the heretical system
most frequently referred to in that portion of

his work. These two sources, as conjectured by
Hamack (/. c. p. 56), were, first, Marcion's own
writings ; and secondly, a refutation of MarcioD,

composed J-y a presbyter of Asia Minor. But
while it is true that Irenaeus does repeatedly

announce his intention to write a special refuta-

tion of Marcion's heresy (i. 27, 4; iii. 12, 12),

this cannot be taken as a proof of his having
already devoted particular attention to the

canon and writings of Marcion. The numerous
scattered notices concerning Marcion, contained

in the later books of his great work, go seldom

much beyond what had been already said in

i. 27, 2 and 3. And though in that part of his

fourth book to which Hamack refers Irenaens

does actually give us a word-for-word report of

what a venerable Asiatic presbyter had urged

against Gnostic heresies, this may have been

derived from oral communication, and is at any
rate no proof that the presbyter in question had
written a special treatise against Marcion.

(Comp. Quellen der alt. Ketzergeschichte, p. 57.)

Of great interest would it be to obtain more
exact impressions concerning those other pres-

byters to whose words and writings Irenaens

makes frequent reference. Besides the "God-
loving elder," from whom he borrows the Iambic

Senarii against Marcns, Irenaeus cites on varioos

occasions from " presbvters and disciples of the

apostles;" under which title, besides Polycarp,

bishop Papias of Hierapolis must certainly hare

been included. It is from the fourth book of

Papias's Aoyimy KvptoKtiy i^iiy^atis that Irenaens

cites the saying traditionally attributed to our
Lord on the alleged testimony el' the apostle
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St. John concerning the glories of His millen-

nial kingdom (v. 33, 3 sqq.). The citation is

introduced with the words " Quemadmodum
presbyteri meminerunt qui Joannem discipulum

Domini viderunt," and is followed by ToCto 5e

Kol Hairlas 'Iwdwov jnef aKovffrfis, IloXvKoipTrov

Se fTa7po9 yfyovtis, apxcuos av-ltp, iyyoatpQis

(irifxapTvpel iv rfj TiTaprr) rwv fairrov ^i^XaiV

(ffTi yhp aiiT^ TTfVTt fii^Kla (Tvyrerayfiiva. From
this mode of expression we might possibly infer

that Irenaeus was not quoting directly from

Papias. But such an inference is contradicted

by the words which immediately follow : " Et

adjecit dicens : Haec autem credibilia sunt

credentibus." The dicens here must be Papias

himself From the same work of Papias may
have also been derived the citations at v. 5, 1,

and V. 36, 1, in which Irenaeus appeals in like

manner to the irpefffiiirepoi ruv h.iroffT6\o)V juafrjj-

rai (Lightfoot, Contemporary Review, 1875, Oct.

p. 840 sqq.). Beside these venerable presbyters

Irenaeus makes repeated reference to an autho-

rity whom he designates as b Kpeirrwv Tiftwv

(i. praef. ; i. 13, 3, comp. iii. 17, 4, "superior

nobis "). Since reference is here obviously made
to a personality well known to his readers, the

conjecture is a natural one that Irenaeus is

alluding to his predecessor in the episcopate of

Lyons, the martyred bishop Pothinus. The
utterances quoted from this authority, with
their vivid descriptions and exposures of Gnostic

corruptions of Christian morals and doctrine,

may have been solely derived from oral com-
munications and personal intercourse. Pothinus
may also be alluded to in lib. iv. praef. 2, " Qua-
pi-opter hi qui ante nos fuerunt et quidem multo
nobis meliores non tamen satis potuerunt contra-

dicere his qui sunt a Valentino, quia ignorabant

regulam ipsorum." But here again it is by no
means certain that these words refer to a written

work against the Valentinians. They may with
equal propriety be understood of an oral polemic,

in sermons or otherwise. Less likely would it

seem that Pothinus can be meant by the " pres-

byter " from whom the long account is taken,

lib. iv. 27-32 (Lightfoot, Cont Rev. 1876,

Aug. p. 416). Harnack concludes also that he

must be different from the one mentioned pre-

viously, who, as he observes, is spoken of in

terms of much higher commendation and esteem

(Fatres Apostolici, ii. 2, ed. ii. p. 106). In most
of the other not infrequent appeals to the

authority of " elders and disciples of apostles,"

there is nothing that compels us to assume a

reference to any written works. Take, for ex-

ample, Haer. ii. 22, 5, where we read that it was
the unanimous testimony of the elders in Asia

who had conversed with St. John, that he had
always delivered to them that our Lord had
reached an age of over forty years. (Compare
further the collection of the fragments of these

elders in Gebhardt and Harnack's Patres Apo-
stolici, i. 2 ed. ii. p. 105 sqq., especially fragm.

V. viii. ix. X. xii. xv.)

Of any use made by Irenaeus of the writings

of Polycarp there is no certain trace. This is

the more remarkable considering the deep

veneration in which Irenaeus held his ancient

teacher and the faithful remembrance in which
he stored his oral utterances (^Haer. iii. 3, 4, cf.

Ep. ad Florin, ap. Euseb. v. 20). He knows
indeed several writings of the bishop of Smyrna

(Ep. ad Florin, ap. Euseb.) and makes also

special mention of Polycarp's epistle to the
Philippians {Haer. iii. 3, 4). Of the works of

Justin Martyr Irenaeus knew and used—besides

the Syntagma against all Heresies of which we
have been speaking, and the possibly identical

Syntagma against Marcion—the former of the

two Apologies, without, however, making any
citation from it {Quellen der altesten Ketzer-

geschichte, p. 63). From which of Justin's

works the Citation, v. 26, 2, is derived cannot
be made out with certainty. Harnack's assump-
tion that the line of argument adopted in bks.

ii.-v. against Marcion, which in several points

coincides with that of Tertullian's work, adc.

Marcionem, i.-iii., was itself derived from
Justin's Syntagma against Marcion, must be here

left to itself.

With far greater confidence may we assume
Irenaeus to have used the Memoirs of Ifegesipptcs

(iii. 3, 3 ; 4, 3, comp. Quellen der alt. Ketzergesch.

p. 73). Besides these he makes one occasional

citation from the epistle of Ignatius to the
Romans (v. 28, 4), but here again without men-
tioning his name.

Irenaeus's great work is divided into five

books. The first book contains a detailed

account of the Valentinian system, together with
a general view of the opinions of the other sects.

The second book undertakes to exhibit the un-

reasonableness and self-contradiction of the doc-

trines of Valentinianism. The chief object of

Irenaeus here is to combat the doctrine of the

Demiurge or Creator as a subordinate existence

placed outside the Pleroma, of limited power and
insight, and separated from the " Father " by an
infinite chasm. At the same time he also con-

troverts the Valentinian doctrine concerning the

Pleroma and its antithesis the Eenoma, the

theory of Emanations, of the Fall of Achamoth,
and the formation of the lower world through
the sufferings of the Sophia; and finally, at

great length, of the Gnostic teaching concerning

souls, and the distinction made between Psychici

and Pneumatici. The third, fourth, and fifth

books contain the refutation of Gnostic doctrines

from Holy Scripture. This is preceded by a

short dissertation on the sources of Christian

truth. The one foundation of the faith is the

gospel transmitted first by oral tradition and
then subsequently committed to writing. The
Gnostics, however, will allow neither the refuta-

tion of their doctrines out of Scripture, nor dis-

proof from tradition. Against the one they

appeal to a secret doctrine handed down among
themselves, against the other to their own
higher knowledge (gnosis). Irenaeus meets them
in the first place by stating the characteristics

of genuine apostolic tradition, which at the same

time ensures the right interpretation of Holy

Scripture. The chief Media and transmitters

of this tradition are the apostolic churches and

their episcopal successions derived from the

apostles themselves {Haer. iii. 1—4). He proceeds

to give the proof from Scripture—first, as

against the doctrine of the Demiurge and then
|

against the Gnostic Christology. There is bul
j

one God, Creator of the world and Father of oui
j

Lord Jesus Christ, who is the Son, the Eternal

God-Logos, and has truly been made Flesh ii

order to redeem mankind from its fall in Adam
Under this head he combats the errors of botl
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Docetae and Ebionites ; and then returning to his

main purpose he attacks once more the chief

Gnostic doctrine in a refutation of Marcion's

attempt to distinguish between the Good God
on the one hand and the Just or Judicial God on

the other. This occupies him at the close of the

third book.

The fourth book is directed against the same
doctrine. Irenaeus now attacks the distinction

mtde between the lawgiver and the Father,

shtwing the identity of the divine revelation in

the Old and New Testaments, the close connexion

between law and gospel, and the typical pre-

auEouncement of the New Testament in the Old.

In conclusion he shews that eternal happiness or

endless misery will befall men from the same
Goc, as reward or as punishment for their own
fre« choice of good or evil. Finally, the fifth

boot gjives a detailed argument in proof of the

docirine of the resurrection of the body and of

the millennial kingdom.
Cf the other writings of Irenaeus, fragments

onlj, or bare names, have been preserved.

Wh<ther he ever carried out the intention, an-

nouiced i. 27, 4 and iiL 12, 12, of writing a
spedal treatise against Marcion, cannot be now
detmnined with certainty. Eusebius in one

plaoe (ZT. E. v. 8) mentions this intention, and
ii another (if. E. iv. 25) simply-reckons Irenaeus,

abng with Philip of Gortyna and ilodestus,

anong authors who had written against Marcion.

Cf his Epistle to Florintts, Eusebius has preserved

I considerable fragment. FlORixus was an older

wntemporary of Irenaeus, and like him had once

been a disciple of Polycarp. He was afterwards
a presbyter at Rome, and was deposed, as it

would seem, for heresy (Euseb. JI. E. v. 15). The
epistle of Irenaeus, addressed to him, bore also,

according to Eusebius (iT. E. v. 20), the title,

jrspl fwvapxioa f) irepl toS fi^ tlyai rhv Behv
lotTfrV KOKoov. This implies that Florinus had
adopted Gnostic opinions. The " God " whom he
appears to have regarded as the author of evil

was the Gnostic Demiurge. He afterwards, ac-

cording to Eusebius, inclined to Yalentinianism

;

whereupon Irenaeus addressed him in another
treatise, irepi oySodSos, from which Eusebius
quotes the concluding words, conjuring the
copyists to make an accurate and faithful tran-

script of his words. The epistle, xepl fwvapxicu,
is regarded by Leimbach (JZeitschrift fur luthe-

rische Thedogie, 1873, p. 626 sq.) and Lightfoot
(Contemp. Review, 1875, May, p. 834) as one of
Irenaens's earliest writings. Leimbach would
date it between a.d. 168 and A.D. 177. But his

arguments are trivial ; first, he thinks that the
reminiscences of Polycarp's teaching make an
impression of having been written at a time
when his martyrdom had recently taken place

;

secondly, that the expression ol xph ri/xHy icp«r-

fivTtpoi ol Kol To7s k-iro<TT6x.ois (TVfKpOfHtaOUrrfS

naturally suggests that Irenaeus was himself no
more than a presbyter when he made use of it.

But, Leimbach's " impression " notwithstanding,
the epistle was certainly written some consider-

able time after Polycarp's death ; for, as we have
seen, Polycarp was already an aged man when
Irenaeus became his youthful disciple ; and in

this epistie, Irenaeus looks back on his time of
youth as one that has long since passed away,
and is now far behind him. The date, moreover,
of Polycarp's martyrdom is not as Leimbach still

assumes, the year a.d. 167, but either 155 or

156. The second argument is a still more trivial

one. Leimbach can have made but small ac-

quaintance with the writings of Irenaeus, if he
imagines that the term -rpfff^vrepoi constituted

for him an antithesis to ivitTKoiros. It is just a
characteristic feature of his style and mode of
expression that this antithesis was for him as yet

unknown. Of far greater importance is Light-

foot's argument that the treatise irepl oySodSos

was probably written before the great work
Against Heresies, inasmuch as its detailed treat-

ment of the Valentinian system would have
made a special tractate on the Ogdoad super-

fluous. And had we no other information on the

subject we might have been content to draw
such an inference. But Lightfoot seems to have
overlooked the fragmentary portion of an epistle

to Victor of Rome, preserved among the Syriac

fragments of Irenaeus (fragm. xxviii. ap. Harvey,
ii. p. 457), which is introduced with the words

:

" And Irenaeus, bishop of Lyons, to Victor, bishop

of Rome, concerning Florinus, a presbyter who
was a partisan of the error of Valentinus, and
published an abominable book, thus wrote :

"

whereupon follows the fragment itself, thus ren-

dered in the Latin version : " Nunc autem quia
forte vos lateant Ubri eorum, qui etiam ad nos
usque pervenemnt, notum facio vobis, ut pro
vestra dignitate ejiciatis e medio scripta ilia

opprobrium quidem afferentia in vos, quia scriptor

jactaverit se unum esse e vobis. Ofl^ndiculo

enim sunt multis, simpliciter et nulla facta

qnaestione recipientibus tanquam a presbyter©
blasphemiam qua Deum aiBciunt. Considerate

enim hornm scriptorem ut per ea non tantum
asseclis noceat, mentem paratis in blasphemias
adversus Deum, sed et nostros laedat, quia jier

libros ejus falsa dogmata de Deo in mentes eorum
injicit." From the words with which this firag-

ment is introduced it appears that the epistle

from which it is taken could not have been
written till afler the first three books of the
work Against Heresies, probably not till after the

completion of the whole work, and, at the earliest,

about A.D. 190. Now it is indeed probable that

the tract nepl oySodSos was written some time
before this epistle was addressed to Victor, for

we may surely assume the likelihood of Ire-

naeus having addressed himself personally in

the way of remonstrance to a former friend and
associate, before calling on the bishop of Rome to

take measures against him. But on the other

hand it is not likely that any considerable period

intervened between the two writings, and we may
assume it therefore as most probable that the

irtpi oySodSos was also written in Victor's time,

and therefore after the work Against Heresies.

And herewith resolves itself the proof likewise

of an early date for Irenaeus's former writing

addressed to Florinus, the irepl ^lOfopx'as'. From
the Syriac fragment of the letter to Victor it

appears that Florinus was still a member of the
Roman presbytery when that letter was written.

For even though the antithesis of "assedae
Florini " and " nostri " might seem to favour a
contrary assumption, it is quite evident from the

words preceding that Florinus was still in reality

a presbyter of the church of Rome. And this

confirms the statement of Eusebius that Florinus

was deposed at the same time with Blastus from

j
the Roman presbytery : ol 8' M 'Pifiris iixfut^vr,
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&v TiyiiTo ^X(ep7voi, irpefffivTfpiov ttjs iKKXr)ffias

OTTOTreo'coi', BXacrros re ffvv rovTu) TrapoirATjcrfijp

/rTWj.iaTi KartcTXVf'-^vos (^H. E. v. 15). If Euse-

bius meant by this to reckon Florinus among the

Montanists of Rome, he would be guilty of an

error which his own words further on (v. 20)
would make manifest. But, as it is, he goes on

to say : ot kolL irAelovs ttjs ^K/cXrjtrias irfpi4\Kotnes

iirl ff<p5iv virrjyoi' fiov\T}(ia, ddrepos IS Ices Tepl

T^v a.\7)dfi(w vewTepl^fiv irfipufxevos. So then he

clearly makes a distinction between the error pecu-
liar to Florinus and that of Blastus. And the error

of Florinus was, according to H. E. v. 20, nothing

more nor less than his Gnosticism. Neither have we
in any case the right to throw doubt upon the con-

temporaneous or nearly contemporaneous deposi-

tion of the two men ; and certain it is that the

schism of Blastus, ofwhich we shall have to speak

presently, and which also gave occasion for Irenaeus

to raise a protesting voice, took place during the

episcopate of Victor. The Syriac fragment quoted

above mentions only writings of Florinus as con-

taining "blasphemies against God," wherewith
agrees the purpose of Irenaeus's first work, ad-

dressed to Florinus, as designated by its title, to

maintain the divine monarchia, and to prove
that God, i.e. the Creator, was not the author of

evil. It remains therefore quite possible that

the epistle to Victor may have been written

soon after the tractate irepX /Mvapxtas. The
designation of Florinus in the introductory words
to the fragment as " a partisan of the error of

Valentinus," is not inconsistent with this as-

sumption, nor again is the statement of Eusebius,

that he afterwards attached himself to the false

doctrines of the Valentinians, a convincing proof
to the contrary, inasmuch as this appears to have
been merely an inference drawn by Eusebius
from the titles of the two treatises written
by Irenaeus against him (Tairrrjj yap roi rrjs

yvti/xris—that the Creator was the author of evil—oi/TOs iS6Kfi irpoaffiri^eiv Si hv addis vTroavp6-

(levov TTJ Kara OiiaXei'Tivoi/ iT\dini koI rh irtpl

6ySodSos (TwrdrTeTcu r^ ElpT]vcu<f) <nrovSa<rfia).

It is not likely that the controversy with Flo-

rinus should have dragged on through a period

of twenty years, and quite as incredible that
Florinus should have remained a member of the
Roman presbytery after openly embracing the

Gnostic distinction between the highest God and
the Demiurge, and advocating the doctrine rarely

found among heretics themselves, that the Demi-
urge was the author of evil". I am therefore of
opinion that both writings against Florinus

appeared in Victor's time, and not long one after

the other. The motive for their publication

was, as we learn fi-om the Syriac fragment, the

appearance of heretical books, of which Florinus

was the author. One of these probably set forth

his doctrine of the Demiurge, and another that

of the Ogdoad. How it came to pass that

Victor's first intelligence as to the heretical

writings of one of his own presbyters should be

derived from Irenaeus we are not informed.

The books may have been written in Asia Minor
before Florinus removed to Rome, and obtained

admission to the Roman presbytery. But this

would make it doubly probable that Irenaeus

would lose no time in calling Victor's attention

to his heretical opinions, and would therefore be

in favour of a later not an earlier date for the

writings against Florinus. The tractate irepl
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oySodSos is also mentioned in the introductory

words of a Syriac fragment of the passage Ifaer.

i. 9, 3 (^Fragm. iii. ap. Harvey vol. ii. p. 434.

It is possible also that Fragm. Graec. viii. (ap.

Harvey, ii. 479, comp. Fragm. S'jr. xxv. ap. Harney,
ii. 454), and Fragm. Graec. xliii. (ap. Harvey, ii.

509), were taken from it. The first of these (^Frmm.
Graec. viii.), which is cited by Leontius under the

title 'Eiprivcuov iiri(TK6vou AovySovvtcv, is found

also in a Paris manuscript {Bibl. Xat. Coiex

2951) with this inscription—EjpTjyofou iiriUKiirov

AovySovvuv rrjs TaWlas kut^ BaXtyrivov—fjom

which it appears that the original work must
have been directed against the Valentiiian

doctrines. The Syriac text is in part nore
comprehensive.

If Eusebius is right in making the deposition

of the Roman presbyter Blastus contemporanfous
with that of Florinus, the epistle addressei to

the foi-mer by Irenaeus and entitled nepl

ffxlfffuiTos (Euseb. If. E. v. 20) must also bdong
to the same period. Blastus was, accordinf to

Eusebius, the head of the Roman Montaiists

{ff. E. v. 15)—comp. also Pacianus Epist. adiym-
pronian. c. 1—and, according to Pseudo-Te"tul-

lian (Libell. adv. Omn. Haereses, 22), a Qu;rto-

deciman. Both accounts are probably corect.

With regard to the Montanists of Asia M.aor

we know that (in accordance with the custom

prevalent among the Christians of that countrr)

they kept Easter on the 14th day of Nism
(comp. Schwegler, Montanismus, p. 251) ; it vs

therefore quite credible that Blastus, as i

Montanist, may have conformed to the Quarto-

deciman practice, and, as a member of the

Roman presbytery, may have sought to intro-

duce it into the imperial city. But if Blastus

be the one referred to in another Syriac Frag-
ment (^Fragm. xxvii. ap. Harvey, ii. 456), he cer-

tainly was not an Asiatic but an Alexandrian
;

and on this supposition his Quarto-decimanism
must have grown out of his close connexion with
the Montanists of Asia Minor, since the paschal

calendar of the Alexandrine church was the same
as that of Rome. One can moreover quite

understand bishop Victor's responding to any
attempt on Blastus's part to create a schism in

the Roman church by introducing the Asiatic

custom, with deposition from the presbyteral

office. Such a breach of discipline in his own
diocese (the actual spectacle of some Roman
Christians keeping Easter with the Asiatics on

the 14th Nisan, and in opposition to the ancestral

custom of the bishops of Rome) will have

naturally excited him to uncompromising harsh-

ness towards the brethren of Asia Minor gene-

rally ; so that on these refusing to conform at

his demand to the Roman custom, he at once cut

off" the churches of the Asiatic province and the

neighbouring dioceses from his church-com-

munion (see an article of mine on this subject in

the Zeitschrift filr uissenschaftUche Theologie,

1866, p. 192 sq. and Chronologie der rom,

BischSfe, p. 174). These ecclesiastical troubles

moved the man of peace, Irenaeus, to address

letters of remonstrance on the one hand to

Blastus, and on the other to bishop Victor. To

the former of these, which according to Eusebius

bore the title of vepl ffx'i<^iJMTos, may possibly be

assigned a Syriac fragment (xxvii. ap. Harvey,

ii. 456), which is introduced with the following

words :—" Irenaeus, bishop of Lyons, who was
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a contemporary of Polycarp, disciple of tne

apostle, bishop of Smyrna and martyr, and for

this reason is held in just estimation, wrot« to

an Alexandrian to the effect that it is right,

with respect to the Feast of the Resurrection,

that we should celebrate it upon the first day

of the week." But inasmuch as we know from

Eusebius (^H. E. v. 24) that Irenaeus wrote on

the same subject to several persons, it is also

quite possible that this Alexandrian may have

been a different man from Blastus. The actual

wording of the fragment gives no special sup-

port to either hypothesis. Of the letter to

Victor Eusebius has preserved a considerable

extract (Zf. E. v. 24). From this it appears

that the controversies of that time regarded not

merely the time of the Easter Festival, but also

the mode and duration of the antecedent Paschal

fast. Some kept one day, others two days,

others several days ; and some again reckoned

their fast-day at forty hours of day and night

(o« Se TiffcrapaKoyra &pas rjnepti'ds re koI i^kts-

pivas ffvfifj.erpov(n t^v Tiixepau avTwv). The in-

terpretation which supplies fjfxfpas and places a

colon after recraapaKovra is against the con-

struction of the sentence, and yields no intelli-

gible sense. But these differences of practice

notwithstanding, resting as they do on ancient

custom — so Irenaeus proceeds to say— the

church's peace and unity of faith have never

yet been disturbed thereby. For although

former bishops of Rome, from Xystus to Soter,

had never kept the 14th of Nisan, yet had they

always maintained full church communion with

any who might come from other dioceses where

the I4th of Nisan was observed. When Poly-

carp, for instance, visited Rome in the time of

Anicetus, they retained each his own traditional

custom without breach of ecclesiastical unity,

Anicetus permitting Polycarp to celebrate the

Eucharist in liis own church, and both separating

afterwards in peace. No title is given by

Eusebius to this epistle, but according to the

Qxiaestiones et Responsa ad Orthodoxos of Pseudo-

Justin (c. 115) it was at one time entitled

irfpX Tov ndffxa (comp. Fragm. Graec. vii. ap.

Harvey, ii. 478). From the same work Pseudo-

Justin gives us the further information that

the old Christian custom to refrain from kneeling

on Easter Day, as a sign of Christ's resurrection,

whereby we were delivered from sin and death,

is carried back by Irenaeus to apostolic times,

and that he also noted the continued observance

of the custom through the season of Pentecost,

inasmuch as the whole period (of fifty days after

Easter) was regarded as equal to flaster Day
itself. To this epistle we may also assign the

words quoted by Maximus (^Sermo vii. De
Eleenios.) as an extract tK rijs irphs BlKTcopa

irriaroKris, the sentiment of which seems better

suited to the peace-making purpose of the nfpl

TOV ndffxa than to the controversial character

of the other writing, the irtpl rod axifffiaros,

to which Harvey would assign it (^Fra>im. Graec.

V. ap. Harvey, ii. 477 ; and Fragm. Syr. xxviii.

p. 456, note). From another writing of Irenaeus,

belonging to the same controversial cycle (but
whether from the epistle to Blastus or from
this to Victor we cannot say), the third frag-

ment, published by Pfaff, appears to have been

I

taken (Fragm, Graec. xxxvii. ap. Harvey, ii.

805).

IRENAEUS 265

Of the other writings of Irenaeus Eusebius
mentions {H. E. v. 26) a short tractate, itphi

"EAAjivar, which bore also the title irepl ^irj-

(Trrifiris, an iirlSet^ts rov atrocrroMKov KTipvyfua-

ros, addressed to a certain Marcian, and a
fii^Klov SiaAe'lewc 5ia(p6pwv, in which he is said

to have cited the Epistle to the Hebrews and t^e
Wisdom of Solomon. Jerome, who seems to be
here simply copying Eusebius, makes, however,
a distinction (de Vir. Illustr. 35) between the

\6yos irphs 'EAAiji/as and the irfpl iiri(Tri\u.ris

(scripsit . . , contra Gentes volumen breve et

de Disciplina aliud). Harvey consequently
assumes that in our text of Eusebius an &Wos
n must have fallen out before -rtpl iiriar'fiixr)s

(vol. i. p. clxvi.). Besides this he alludes to a
Syriac fragment which mentions the nepl iiri-

ffriifiijs, and from which it would appear that
that work was a refutation not of Pagan, but of

Gnostic, and especially of Valentinian heresy.

As I cannot find the fragment alluded to in

Harvey's collection, I am unable to judge of the
correctness of his theory. To this same treatise,

TTfpl iiTKTr'fiixris, Harvey would also assign a
Greek fragment published by Combens (ap.

Harv. Fr. Graec. xxiv. ii. 491) and the first

of the Pfaffian Fragments (ap. Harv. Fragm.
Graec. xxxv. ii. 498). The tractate of Apos-
tolical Preaching addressed to Marcian appears
to have been a catechetical work on the

Rule of Faith. Harvey conjectures that two
fragments given in Latin by Feuardentius
{Fr. Graec. v. and vi. ap. Harvey, ii. 477,

478), and the second and fourth of the Pfaffian

fragments {Fr. Graec. xxxvi. and xxxviii. ap.

Harvey, ii. 500 sqq. and 506) may have been
taken from this work. But the first of these

fragments of Feuardentius has been preserved in

the original Greek by Maximus, who assigns it

apparently to another work, \6yos ireol iricrreais,

addressed to Demetrius, a deacon of Vienne.
This treatise began, according to Maximus,
with the words ^ryruv rhy @(hv &Kove rod
Aa0lS Kf-yom-os. The tractate irfpl Trlffreus is

not mentioned elsewhere. The last work of

Irenaeus, named both by Eusebius and Jerome
the fiifixiov ^idKi^twv Sia<p6poi>v, appears, in

accordance with the usage of those early times as

to the word StaA.c|ci; (comp. Harvey, i. p. clxvii.

sqq.), to have been a collection of homilies on
various texts of Scripture. Rufinus incorrectly

renders 5joA.€'|€js by Dialogxis and Jerome by
Tractatus. In a MS. of the Parallela of

•Ii annes Damascenus is found, with the inscrip-

tion rov ayiov ElpTji/aiov 4k rwv A\4^ea)v (1.

8iaA€|€ci>i/), the noble saying first published by
Halloix {Vita Irenaei, p. 504): rh ipyov rov
Xpicrriavov ovBtv &\Ko iarrlv tj fufXtraf diro-

dv(\<XKiiv (Harvey, ii. 480). From these homi-
lies were probably taken the numerous Greek
fragments found in various catenae, and con-

taining expositions of various passages of the

Pentateuch and the historical books of the Old
Testament and also of the Gospels of St. Mat-
thew and St. Luke {Fr. Graec. xv.-xxiii., xxv.-

xxix., xxxi., xxxiii., xxxiv., xxxix., xl., xlii.-

xlvii.) ; as well as the Syriac fragment of an
exposition of the Song of Solomon {Fr. Syr.

xxvi. ap. Harvey, ii. 455), and the Armenian
homily on the Sons of Zebedee {Fr. Syr. xxxii.

ap. Harvey, ii. 464 sqq.). To the same collection

will have also belonged a tractate on the
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History of Elkanah and Samuel, which is men-
tioned in a Syriac manuscript (HaiTC}', ii. 507
note). Some other titles of lost works of

Irenaeus are found mentioned in the fragments.

Beside the above-mentioned K6yos irepl triffreus

addressed to Demetrius, is found in an Armenian
MS. the fragment of a work De Resurrectione

Domini, attributed to Irenaeus, which is also

preserved in the Syriac, though in a briefer

form (Fr. Syr. xxx. and xxxi. ap. Harvey, ii.

460 sqq.). This De Resurrectione may, as Har-
vey conjectures, be the same work as the irepl

Tov Tiiax"- To it he would likewise assign the

Greek fragments IX. and X. first extracted by
Halloix from the ParcUlela of Job. Damascenus
(Harvey, ii. 480) as well as the fourth Pfaffian

fragment {Fr. Grace, xxxviii.). But fragment
X. may have been taken from the irepi ixovapxias,

and fragment xxxviii., as Pfaff conjectured, either

from the SiaXe'lejs Std(popoi or the work
addressed to Marcian. Another Greek fragment,

first edited by Grabe, bears the epigraph : i^

irepov fiifiXlov Eiprivaiov (xvyypdipfws vep] toC

fii) elvou ayevvr)Tov tV v\riv. This, Harvey is

disposed to assign to a tractate irepl rod vatrr>6s,

of which some (according to Photius, Bibl. Cod.

48) regarded Irenaeus as the author (vid. Har-
vey, i. p. clxx.), but which may with greater

probability be assigned to Hippolytus. Another
fragment, first printed by Massuet, which treats

of the History of the Fall {Fr. Graec. xiv. ap.

Harvey, ii. 483 sqq.), is found in the Contempla-

tiones Anagogicae, upon the Hexaemeron attri-

buted to Anastasius Sinaita. The writer intro-

duces his quotation with the words : (pdcTKfi ykp
(viz. Irenaeus), kot^ t^s twv fiiapwv 'OcptTuu

alpeoriapxio'S 6-ir\i(6ij.evffs. But the fragment
itself has nothing at all to do with the Ophites,

and must, if genuine, have formed a portion of

the 5toA.€|€ij Si(i(popoi. Yet another fragment,

first edited by M (inter {Fr. Graec. xll. ap.

Harvey, ii. p. 508), bears the superscription tov
hyiov Eiprjvalov iK ruiv ^lari^iuv. It consists of

the saying : eS ^tv Keyovres ael rovi a^lovs,

KUKws Se ouSe'irore rovs ava^iovs Tfv^SfxeOa koi

fiiJLfis Trjs TOV Qeov S6^r]s Kal Pa<Ti\eias. Col-

lections of such SiSaxal or SiaTa^eis are met
with under the names of various early ecclesias-

tical writers. But perhaps we should here read

5taXe|eo)i' instead of SiaTd^euy. Finally, in the

introductory words of Fr. Graec. xiii. (ap.

Harvey, ii. 482 n.) presei-ved by Oecumenius,
on 1 Pet. iii. (p. 198), we find what may be

regarded as the title of another work of Irenaeus,

irep] 'SdyKTov Kol B\ai>Siv7is tS)v fxapTipuv. The
words which follow, though apparently an-
nouncing themselves as an extract from such
a work, may really have been derived from the

statements contained in the well-known epistle

of the churches of Lyons and Vienne. The
fourth of the fragments extracted by Halloix

from Johannes Damascenus {Fr. Graec. xii. ap.

Harvey, ii. 481) is of anti-Gnostic purpose, and
treats of the Resurrection of the Body ; while
the Syriac fragment (xxix. ap. Harvey, ii. 458),

first published by Pitra {Spicileg. Soksm. i. p. 6),

appears to be directed against Docetic doctrines.

The genuineness of most of these pieces is not
impugned from any quarter, though in some
cases it might be difficult to establish. An ex-

ception to this remark must be made in refer-

ence to the four fragments {Fr. Graec. ap.
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Harvey, xxxv.-xxxviii.) published by Ch. M.
Pfaff from manuscript Catenae in the Library
of Turin, which soon afterwards disappeared.

The genuineness of these Pfaffian fragments had
been doubted by Scipio Maffei and others.

These doubts were raised chiefly, it would seem,
on dogmatic grounds, but the genuineness of the
second fragment, which treats of the doctrine of

the Holy Communion, appears subject to ques-

tion for purely critical reasons also. The only
undoubtedly genuine of these Pfaffian fragments
is the third {Fr. Graec. xxivii.).

III. The Tlieology of Irenaeus, and his Influ-

ence on the Ecclesiastical Developments of his

Time.—Irenaeus, along with Tertullian, Hippo-
lytus, Cyprian, on the one side, and Clemens
Alexandrinus and Origen on the other, was one

of the main founders of the ancient Catholic

church, as it rose, amid conflicts with Gnosticism

and Montanism, out of the church of the post-

apostolic era. It would be a mistake to follow

Baur and the Tiibingen school in explaining the

development of primitive Catholic Christianity

as the fruit of a compromise effected by the

Pauline and Petrine parties soon after the middle
of the 2nd century as a means of overcoming
the new opposition. The earliest post-apostolic

form of Christianity was itself no mere product

of the conflicting antitheses of the apostolic time,

or of their reconciliation. The Jewish-Christian

communities of Palestine and Syria formed, even

towards the end of the 1st century, but a small

and vanishing minority in relation to the swelling

dimensions of the Gentile church. That to some
extent Jewish-Christian influences did operate

upon Gentile Christianity during the former

half of the 2nd century is not wholly to be

denied ; and yet the one feature in which we
are most tempted to trace them— the conception

of the gospel as a new law—is quite as much
the outcome of an internal development within

the Gentile church itself. The ultimate triumph
of Christian universalism, and the recognised

equality between Jewish and Gentile members
of the church of the Messiah, was a fruit of the

life-long labours of St. Paul. The new Christian

community, including as it did a large majority

of Gentile members, regarded itself as the true

people of God, as the spiritual Israel, and as the

genuine heir of the church of the Old Testament,

while the great mass of Jewish unbelievers were,

as a penalty for their rejection ofthe true Messiah,

excluded from the blessings of the kingdom of

God. To this new spiritual Israel were speedily,

in part at least, transferred the forms of the

Old Testament theocracy, and all the Jewish

Scriptures were received as divinely inspired

documents by the new church. But, whereas

St. Paul had emphasized the antithesis between

law and gospel, the Gentile churches after his

time attached themselves more closely to the

doctrinal norm of the older apostles, and laid

stress on the continued validity of the law for

Christians ; though, seeing it was impossible to

bind Gentiles to observe the ceremonial law, it

was sought to give its precepts after the example

of the Jewish religious philosophy of Alexandria

a spiritual interpretation. Already, in the

Epistle to the Hebrews, do we find the relations

between Old and New Testament viewed under

the aspect of Type and Anti-type, Prophecy and

Fulfilment. The later Gentile Christianity
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learned to see everywhere in the Old Testament

t\-pes of the gospel revelation, and secnred

thereby the means of combining freedom from
the Mosaic ceremonial law with the maintenance

of the entire continuity in all respects of the

Old and New Testament revelation. The Moral
Law, as the centre and substance of the Mosaic

revelation, remained the obligatory norm of

conduct for Gentile Christians ; Christ had not

abrogated the law of Moses, but fulfilled and
completed it. The Gentile Christianity of the

post-apostolic era is, in comparison with the far

deeper theology of St. Paul, deficient in specially

Christian thoughts, retaining and expressing

them in a poor and outward way. Even writers

like Clemens Romanus, who carefully and pro-

fessedly attached themselves to the person and
teaching of St. Paul, shew an imperfect under-
standing of his characteristic doctrines. Instead

of genuine Pauline thought, we have in the

whole literature of the post-apostolic period

the same simple type of doctrine. The theological

learning of the time confines itself almost ex-

clusively to a typological interpretation of the

Old Testament, So much the greater, on the

other hand, is the influence exercised upon these

writers by the heathen philosophic culture of

the time. On the Apologists, for instance, of

the middle portion of the 2nd century—a Justin,

a Tatian, a Theophilns, an Athenagoras—this

influence appears to have operated with special

force. Without attaching himself to any par-

ticular school of philosophy, Justin Martyr is

nevertheless making constant endeavours to

comprehend Christianity under the then generally

accepted forms of philosophical speculation, and
to commend it as a manifestation of the highest

reason to the cultured minds of his time. In
this way he became the first founder ofa Catholic

system of theology. The doctrine of the Divine
Logos as the '• Second God," the Mediator throxigh

Whom all divine revelation b transmitted, is

already made use of by Justin as an apologetic

weapon, and remains from his time onwards a
standing basis for the philosophical defence of
Christianity. And this very doctrine of the
Logos approved itself in aftertimes as the strongest
weapon in the church's armoury in the conflict

with Gnostic opinions.

The widespread appearance of the manifold
forms of Gnosticism in the 2nd century is a most
significant proof of the far-reaching influence

exercised by pagan thought and speculation on
the Gentile church of that age. The danger
which now threatened Christianity from the
influx on all sides of foreign thought was all the
greater because the Gentile churches of the time
had yet but a feeble comprehension of the ideas

specially belonging to Christianity. It was in

fact the conflict with Gnosticism which gradoally
reawakened and gave fresh vigour to such ideas
in Christian minds, inaugurating that revival
of fundamental Christian and Pauline thought
which distinguishes the theology of Irenaens
and of the other early " Catholic " doctors at

the end of the 2nd and the beginning of the
3rd century from the simpler and poorer view
of Christian truth presented in the works of the
e*rly Apologists.

The perils with which the Gnostic speculation
menaced the Christian system were, on the
one hand, concerned with that which formed a

common groundwork for Christianity and
Jndabm ; i.e. first and specially the Mono-
theistic principle itself, and then the doctrines

of Divine Justice, of the Freedom of the Will,

and of Future Retribution ; on the other hand,

they had regard to the traditions peculiar to

Christianity concerning the historical person and
work of Jesus Christ, the genuine human realism

of His life and sufferings, the universal applica-

tion of His redeeming work to all believers, and,

lastly, the external and historical character of

that final restitution to which Christians looked

forward. The Alonotheistic idea, the divine

fiovapxin, was assailed by the Gnostic doctrine

of the Demiurge, the Pleroma, and the series of

Aeons ; and the universally accepted doctrine of

our Lord's Incarnation and Messiahship by the

various forms of Gnostic docetism. Further, the

whole ethical basis of Christian religion was
destroyed by the distinctions which the Gnostic

teachers' made between two or three separate

races of mankind, and by their view of redemp-
tion as a purely theoretical process, or as the

impartation of true knowledge (gnosis) to those

only, who by their own originally pneumatic
nature had from the beginning of the world
been predestined to reception into the heavenly

realm of light. In the place of the Chris-

tian doctrine of Freewill, and consequent re-

sponsibility, came that of an iron heathenish

metaphysical Necessity, by which the fortunes

of men are arbitrarily determined; in the

piae« of a future divine recompense accord-

ing to the measure of faith and works, came
a one-sided over-estimation of mere knowledge
as the one condition of ultimate salvation; in

the place of the original Christian notion of the
final consummation as consisting in a series of

great outward visible occurrences, the resurrec-

tion of the flesh, a day of final judgment, and
the setting up on earth of a millennial kingdom,
came the spiritualistic conception of a saving

deliverance of pneumatic sovds and their trans-

lation into the upper world; whereas for the

Psyduci was reserved only a limited share in

such knowledge and salvation, and for the

material (" hylic " or " choic ") man, and, so

likewise for the earthly bodies of men, in general

nothing but an ultimate and complete annihi-

lation.

It cannot be denied that both the Gentile

Christianity of that era, and the Catholic theology

of following times, took up and appropriated

various elements nearly related to these Gnostic

speculations. Alongside of that heretical gnosis

appeared a Catholic gnosis also, which differed

essentially from the former in its endeavour and
determination to maintain unimpaired the re-

ceived foundations of Christian faith. Yet, in

truth, the idealistic speculations of the Alexan-
drine school were separated from those of the

heretical gnosis by very uncertain lines of de-

marcation, as they were afterwards, in some
essential points, rejected by the church. Bat
Irenaens, in contradistinction to the Alexandrine

doctors, appears to have been much less desiroos

of setting up a Catholic in opposition to the
heretical Gnosis, than to secure the fonndatioas

of the common Christian faith by ttrengthemmg

the bands of existing church ttmty. He does
indeed recognise the existence of certain subjects

which, as lying outside the role of faith delivered
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to all, might be safely entrusted to the deeper

and more searching meditations and inquiries

of the more enlightened. But these related

only to such questions as concern a clearer

understanding of the details of the history of

divine revelation, the right interpretation of

parables, insight into the divine plan of human
salvation (why God should bear with such long-

suffering the apostasy of angels and the dis-

obedience of man at the Fall), the differences

and unity of the two Testaments, the necessity

for the Incarnation of the Logos, the second

coming of Christ at the end of time, the conver-

sion of the heathen, the resurrection of the body,

&c. {Haer. i. 10, 3). These are indeed for the

most part such questions as would arise in the

course of the Gnostic controversy ; but the form

in which Irenaeus presents them assumes every-

where a clear antithesis to Gnostic speculation,

and a firm retention of the Catholic rule of

faith. Only in quite an isolated form is once

named the question why one and the same God
should have created the temporal and the eternal,

the earthly and the heavenly ; while Irenaeus

insists all the more strongly on the narrow
bounds within which human knowledge and

insight are confined, and on the impossibility

for mortal man to know the reasons for every-

thing (ii. 25, 3 ; 28, 1), and is never weary of

chastising the arrogant presumption of the

would-be Pneumatici who dare to exalt them-

selves above the Creator, while notwithstanding

their own impotence in the presence of His

works is manifest to all (ii. 30, 1 sqq.). In

opposition to these Gnostic pretences he says :

—

"Aueivov Kol avficpopdrepov, iSiciras koI 6\iyofia-

0e7i virdpxfiv, Kal Sia rrjs o'voTnjs irKT)aiov

yeyeffBai roii &eov, fj iroKv/jLaOfls Kal ifiTtlpovs

SoKovyras elvai, fi\a(r(p7j/j,ovs els rhv iavrwv

evplffKeaBou Sea-n-Srriy (ii. 26, 1).

The theoretical refutation of Gnostic opinions,

as contained for instance in the second book, is

full of acute remarks. His main purpose is to

repel the Gnostic assault on the divine monar-
chia. He shews that by the separation of the

Creator from the highest God, the absolute

being of God Himself is denied. Neither above

nor beside the Creator Himself can there be any
other principle, for so God Himself would cease to

be the all-embracing Pleroma, and being limited

from without would cease to be infinite. And
so again, if the Pleroma be separated from all

beneath it by an immeasurable discrepancy, a

third principle is introduced, which limits the

other two, and is greater than both, and the

questions concerning the limiting and the limited

become boundlessly insoluble. Similar argu-

ments are.urged by Irenaeus against the doctrine

of creative Angels. If their creative energies

are thought of as independent of the Godhead,

God Himself ceases to be God ; if as dependent

upon Him then is He represented as standing in

need of inferior assistants. Against the assump-

tion of a vacuum (KfyccjjLa, (TkiA Kevd/xaros)

outside the divine Pleroma, he remarks that,

if the world be thought of as produced out of

this void and formless substratum without the

knowledge of the vpoTrariip, then the attribute

of omniscience is denied Him. Nor can it be

explained why for such endless times He should

have left that space thus empty. Again, if God
did actually beforehand form this lower world
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for Himself in thought, then was He its real

creator. And in that case its mutability and
transient duration must have been fore-willed
by the Father Himself, and not be due to any
defect or ignorance on the part of an inferior

maker. The origin of the Kevcofia also is incom-
prehensible. If it be an emanation from the
divine Pleroma, that Pleroma itself must be
burdened with emptiness and imperfection. If,

on the other hand, it be self-originated, it is really

as absolute as the Father of all Himself. Such
a defect, again, in the Pleroma, like a spot on a
garment, would have been at once removed, in

the very beginning, had the divine Father been
able to remove it ; if otherwise, the blame of
letting it remain so long must fall upon Him, and
He will have to be accounted, like the heathen
Jupiter, repentant over His own ways. Nay, if

He was unable to remove this defect in the
beginning. He cannot be able to remove it now.
The imperfection of this lower world leads back
then to the conclusion that there must have been
something void or formless, dark or disorderly,

an element of error or infirmity in the Father
Himself or in His Pleroma. The like thought
recurs in the further argument that the tem-
poral and transient could not have been made
after the image of the unchangeable and eternal

without introducing into it an alien element of

mutability. The image must be like its proto-

type, and not opposed to it, and therefore the

earthly material composite cannot be the image
of that which is spiritual without drawing
down the spiritual into its own sphere of

materialism. The same objection is made to

the notion that the corporeal may be an image
or shadow of the spiritual world. It is only

something corporeal that can cast a shadow.

Again if it be maintained that the Creator could

not make the world out of Himself, but only

after a foreign archetype, the same must be true

of the divine Father. He also must have de-

rived, from some other source, the archetype of

that higher world of which He was the maker,
and so on. The question about type and arche-

type would thus be drawn out into infinity

(ii. 1-8). But inasmuch as we must stop at

some original at last, it is far more reasonable

to believe that the Creator and the One only

God are one and the same (ii. 16, 1 sqq.).

It is in the interest of the same great principle,

the assertion of the absolute divine Perfection

and Unity, that irenaeus controverts the Valen-

tinian doctrine of the Aeons. Besides noting

the arbitrary way in which the Pleroma is made
to consist of thirty Aeons neither more nor less

(ii. 12, 1 ; 15, 1 ; 16, 1) he finds fault with the

anthropomorphic conceptions which imderlie

the whole theory of emanations. The single

circumstance that the Propator Himself is

reckoned as an Aeon, the un-emanate, unborn,

illimitable, formless One placed in the same class

with emanations and births and limitations and

forms, is to destroy the absolute perfection of

the divine Nature (ii. 12, 1). And then again

the separation from the Godhead of its own indi-

visible elements, the conception of the divine

"Evyoia, the divine Novs, the divine A6yos, &c.,

as so many hypostases, which in various stages

have issued from its bosom, is an unwarrantable

transfer of human passions and affections to the

divine, which on the contrary is all "Zvvoia, all
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Sovs, all Aiyos, and knows -of no snch division

from itself (ii. 13). And if these hypostases are

thought of as each entirely outside and apart

from the Godhead, then must they each and all

(hare in the divine perfection, without any
limination or inequality (ii. 13, 6). He subjects

ilso to acute criticism the way and manner in

which each of these Aeons is supposed to have

ieen produced: was it without substantial sepa-

ration, as the ray proceeding from the sun, or was
t hvpostatical, as one human being is personally

listinct from all others, or was it in the way of

jrganic growth, as the branch springs out of the

tree ? Then again he asks with regard to these

•manations whether they are all of the same
substance with those from which they proceed,

ind contemporaneous with them, or whether
they have come forth in different stages? and
finally, whether they are all simple and alike,

as spirits and lights, or composite and corporeal

»nd of various forms ? (ii. 17, 1 sqq.). Irenaeus

insists, in fact, on carrying out to their literal

consequences the mythological conceptions, ac-

cording to which the Valentinian Aeons were
regarded as so many distinct personalities, pro-

duced according to human analogy among them-
selves, and he offers the alternative, that they
must either b« like their original Parent the

Father, and therefore impassible as He is (in

which case there could be no suffering Aeon like

the Valentinian Sophia), or different from Him
In substance and capable of suffering, upon which
the question arises, how such differences of sub-
stance could come to exist in the unchangeable
Pleroma. Moreover all these personal differ-

ences and limitations, variations of form and
characteristics, imply corporeal properties in the
Aeons, which are quite inconsistent with the
pure spirituality attributed to the Pleroma.
And if again they proceed one from another as

light from light, or the flame of one torch kindled
from that of another torch, then must they be
of like or the same substance, and the only
difference between them would be the various
points of time at which they have been kindled
(ii. 17, 3 sqq.). But the main thought to which
Irenaeus is continually returning, is that to
aflSrm any imperfection within the Pleroma,
such as the ignorance of the Father attributed
to the Aeons which emanate from Bythus, or
the sufferings of the Aeon Sophia (due again to
ignorance), is simply to drag down the whole
Pleroma and the Propator Himself into a common
fellowship of suffering (ii. 17, 5 sqq.).

It is evident that so acute and striking a
polemic as Irenaeus is here conducting against
the polytheistic elements of Gnosticism must
have eqtially subserved the interests of philo-
sophy by its maintenance of the absolute cha-
racter of the divine idea, and those of religion
by its assertion of the divine monarchia. That
the philosophic culture requisite for the coo-
duct of such a mode of controversy, must have
been drawn directly or indirectly from the
schools of Gentile philosophy is a fact that by
no means proves that Irenaeus and the Christian
teachers of Alexandria, who were in full agree-
ment with him, were under the influences of
merely pagan thought. For indeed no system
of theology which should refuse to develope the
Christian idea of God from that of the absolute
could escape the necessity of conceiving the

divine Being as Himself subject to human limi-

tations, that is, after a manner essentially pagan.
Irenaeus indeed, like the other opponents of

Gnosticism on the church's behalf, was clearly

convinced that the whole system betrayed
influences of heathen thought. He refers (ii. 14,

1 sqq.) to the Theogony of the comic poet
Antiphanes, which taught the production first

of chaos out of night and silence, then of Eros
from chaos and night, then of light from Eros,

then in succession that of the first and second

races of the Gods, and finally that of the world
and of man. That which the Valentinians im-
pudently give out as their own peculiar inscru-

table secret, is represented under other names at

every theatre. In a similar way they Lad also

pieced together in a variegated cento of doctrines

the rags borrowed from the heathen philo-

sophers. From Thales the Milesian declaring

water to be the first principle ef things they had
taken their Bythus (the Deep), which is water
under another name ; from Homer deriving the
origin of the Gods from Oceanus and mother
Thetis (Tethys) comes the Gnostic Syzygy of

Bythos and Sige. What Anaximander had said

of the Infinite containing in itself the seed of

all things, the Gnostics have transferred to their

Bythos and its emanating Aeons, and so also

what the so-called Atheist Anaxagoras had dog-
matized of the formation ef animals from seeds

which had dropped down from heaven to earth,

they apply to the "seed" of their own "mo-
ther," that is, themselves- Their doctrine of the

Kivtttfxa and the ffKid, is derived from Democritus
and Epicurus ; that of things visible being types

of unseen realities from Democritus and Plato

;

and that of the formation of the world out of a

ready prepared matter from Anaxagoras, Plato,

and Einpedocles. The theory that everything
must return to the originals of its component
parts, and that God Himself is bound by this

Necessity, so that even He cannot impart to the
mortal immortality, to the corruptible incorrup-
tion, was derived by the Gnostics from the Stoics.

Finally, the Valentinian doctrine of the Soter

as made up from all the Aeons, each contributing

thereto the flower of his own essence, is nothing
more than the Hesiodic fable about Pandora. If

in these examples of his theory some things are

associated which do not properly belong to one
another, the general point of view from which
Irenaeus contemplates the opinions of the
Gnostics is undoubtedly the right one. And
if, as was certainly the case, the Valentinian
system did really, under the mythologic veil

which it borrowed from heathenism, contain

some deeper, nobler truths, the fact was natu-
rally overlooked by the zealous controversialist.

Still less could he discern the possibility with
regard to his own dogmatic system that some
spiritual and eternal verities might be clothed

in a vesture borrowed from the things of sense

and time.

But however much the Gnostics may have been
indebted to heathen thought, they still wished
and meant to be Christians, and Indeed set

up a claim to possess a deeper knowledge of
Christian truth than the Psychici of the Chorch.
Like their opponents they also appealed to

Scripture in proof of their peculiar doctrines.

Nay, it would even seem that the Gnostics were
the first to make for that purpose a profitable
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appeal to the Scriptures of the New Testament.

And besides this, they also boasted to be in

possession of genuine apostolical traditions,

deriving their doctrines, some from St. Paul,

others from St. Peter, and others again from
Judas, Thomas, Philip, and Matthew. In addi-

tion moreover to the secret doctrine which they

professed to have received by oral tradition, they

appealed also to alleged writings of the apostles

themselves or their disciples. In conducting his

controversy on these lines with the Valentinians,

Irenaeus remarks first on their arbitrary method
of dealing with Scripture ; and, making use of a

proverbial expression, he describes their mode of

drawing arguments from it as a " twisting ropes

of sand " (i. 8, 1 ; ii. 10, 1). While they endea-

vour to establish from Scripture opinions at

variance with the teaching of apostles and pro-

phets, they indulge themselves in every kind of

perverse interpretation, and violently wresting

texts out of their natural connexion put them
arbitrarily together again after the manner of

the centos made from Homer (i. 9, 4). He
compares this proceeding of theirs to that of a

bungler who has broken up a beautiful mosaic

portrait made of a king by some skilful artists

out of costly gems, and now puts the stones

together again to form an ill-executed image of

a dog or fox, maintaining that it is the same
beautiful king's portrait as before (i. 8, 1). In

the commencement of his chief account of the

Valentinian system he gives various examples of

their allegorical method of interpreting Scripture

(I. 3) ; at the close of it he enters into further

details, and after several other instances gives an

extract from a commentary on the prologue of

St. John's Gospel by one of the school of Ptole-

maeus (i. 8, 5). Inasmuch as it was specially

our Lord's parables on which the Gnostics

delighted to exercise their ai'ts of interpretation,

Irenaeus repeatedly lays down the principles on

which such interpretation should be made (ii. 10,

2 ; 20, 1 sqq.; 27, 1 sqq.). Passages dark and
ambiguous already are not to be cleared up by
still dai'ker interpretations, nor enigmas to be

solved by still greater enigmas ; but that which
is dark and ambiguous must be illustrated by
that which is consistent and clear (ii. 10, 1). It

must be allowed that Irenaeus himself in in-

terpreting Scripture, especially when, like the

Gnostics, he indulges in allegory, is not free

from forced and arbitrary methods of exposition

(comp. for example the interpretations of Judges
vi. 37, in Haer. iii. 17, 3 ; Jon. ii. 1 sqq. Haer.

ili. 20, 1 ; Dan. ii. 34, Haer. iii. 21, 7). But in

opposition to the fantastic interpretations which
characterize the Valentinian school, he represents

for the most part the historical sense of the

written Word. His main purpose in the three

last books is to refute the Gnostics out of Scrip-

ture itself.

In contradistinction to the writers of the former

half and the middle of the 2nd century, Irenaeus

quotes as frequently from the New Testament

as he does from the Old. Whereas formerly

men had been content with the authority of the

Old Testament as the documentary memorial of

divine revelation, or with the Lord's own words
in addition to the utterances of law and pro-

phets, they now felt more and more impelled,

and that by the very example of the Gnostics

themselves, to seek to have a fixed collection of

New^ Testament Scriptures and to extend to these

also the idea of Divine inspiration. The Gnostics in

their opposition to the Old Testament, which they
supposed to have proceed«d from the Demiurge
or some subordinate angelic agency, had appealed
to writings real or supposed of the apostles, as to

documents of a more perfect form of Divine reve-
lations, and the first point now was to establish

as against them the essential unity of hoth reve-

lations—Old and New. Almost the whole of

the fourth book is devoted by Irenaeus to the

proof of this point against Marcion. It is one
and the same Divine Spirit that spake both in

prophets and apostles (iii. 21, 4), one and
the same Divine Authority from which both
the law and its fulfilment in Christ pro-
ceeds. The Old Testament contains presages
and fore-types of Christian Revelation (iv. 15

;

15, i. ; 19, i. &c.) ; the literal fulfilment of its

prophecies proves that it came from the same
God as the New Testament Scripture, and is

therefore of the same nature with it (iv. 9, 1).

The prophets and the gospels together make up
the totality of Scripture (Universae Scripturae,

ii. 27, 2). The notion of the Bible as of one
divinely inspired whole, consisting ofboth Old and
New Testaments, is now, in this way, clearly enun-
ciated. Even a Justin Martyr seems to regard the

Gospels rather as memoirs \{h.i:o\i.vi\y^ovi{)\xia.'TcC)

drawn up by apostles of the Lord's words and
actions, than as canonical Scriptures. Irenaeus,

on the other hand, cites passages from the
Gospels as inspired words of the Holy Spirit,

using the ordinary formulae of citation employed
in reference to the Old Testament (iii. 10, 4;
16, 2 ; comp. ii. 35, 4 and 5). The same is the

case with the allusions to the apostolical

epistles and the Apocalypse (iii. 16, 9 ; v. 30, 4).

The two main divisions of the New Testament
canon are for him the Gospels and the apostolic

writings (tA euaTyeXiKa koX to oiroffToXj/co,

i. 3, 6). These two already constitute for

Irenaeus a complete whole, like the Scriptures of

the Old Testament, and he therefore blames the

Ebionites for using only the Gospel of St. Mat-
thew, the Docetae only that of St. Mark, Marcion
St. Luke's Gospel only and the Pauline Epistles,

and even these not unmutilated (iii. 11, 7 and

12, 12). With regard to those who reject the

Gospel of St. John, he remarks that these " un-

happy ones " do with the Gospel cast away also

the divine prophetic spirit of which it contains

the promise (iii. 11, 9). But he is no less de-

termined in his condemnation of the use of apo-

cryphal writings. The teachers of Alexandria,

with their laxer notions about inspiration, made
use of such without scrupulosity. Irenaeus

finds himself impelled by his opposition to the

Gnostics to insist on drawing a clear line of de-

marcation between canonical Scriptures and

apocryphal writings. He blames the Valenti-

nians for boasting to possess " more gospels than

actually exist" (iii. 11, 9), and the Gnostic

Marcus for having used besides our Gospels " an

infinite number of apocryphal and spurious

works " (i. 20, 1). On the other hand he is able

himself to prove that there must be just four

Gospels, neither more nor less. The proof indeed

is a somewhat singular one. From the four
\

regions of the earth, the four principal winds,
[

the fourfold form of the cherubim, the four
|

covenants made by God with man, he deduces I
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the necessity of one fourfold gospel (iii, 11, 8).

This gospel first orally delivered, and then fixed

m writing, Irenaeus designates the fundamentuin
et columna fidei rwstrae (iii. 1, 1). The New
Testament canon of Irenaeus embraces nearly all

the books that later times have received

;

namely, the Four Gospels, twelve Epistles of St.

Paul (the omission of the short Epistle to Phile-

mon appears to have been accidental), the first

Epistle of St. Peter, two Epistles of St. John,

the Acts of the Apostles, and the Revela-

tion. The omission of the third Epistle of St.

John is most probably accidental also. From
the Epistle of St. James there is probably a quo-

tation at iv. 16, 2 (comp. James ii. 23), and the

frequently recurring expression " lex libertatis
"

appears to have been borrowed from the same
source (James i. 25). The possible references to

the Epistle to the BLebrews are uncertain. Re-

semblances, perhaps echoes, are found in several

places (comp. Harvey's Index), and Eusebius

testifies {H. E. v. 26) that both the Epistle to

the Hebrews and the Wisdom of Solomon are men-
tioned by Irenaeus in his SioXeletJ Sid(popoi.

The epistle is cited as a Pauline work in one

Fragment only, the second PfatBan {Fr. Qraec.

xxxvi. ap. Harvey).

But in the controversy with the Gnostics re-

futation out of Scripture was not sufficient.

Both parties appealed to Scripture in support
of their opinions ; the victory was doubtful, at

least it was disputed. Tertullian's advice was
therefore in such cases to forego the Scripture

argument (Z>e Praescript. Haer. 19, Ergo non
ad Scripturas provocandum est, nee in his consti-

tuendum certainen, in qu^ms aut nuila aut incerta

victoria est). Irenaeus assumes the possibility of

its being the case that we might have had to

be without New Testament Scriptures altogether.

In this case we should have to inquire of the
tradition left by the apostles of the churches
[iii. 4, 1 : quid autem si neque apostoli quidem
Scripturas reltquissent nobis, nonne oportehat ordi-

nem sequi traditionis quam tradiderunt its quihus

committebant eccksiasi) But the Gnostics also

appealed to an apostolical tradition. Irenaeus
complains that when one would refute them
from the Bible they accnsed it of error, or de-
clared the interpretation to be doubtful. The
truth can only be ascertained they said by those
who know what the true tradition is (iii. 2, 1).

But this teaching is identical with that of
Irenaeus himself, who maintains that then only
can we understand the Scriptures when possessed
of, and guided by, the true tradition. And this

true tradition he insists on finding in the rule
Df faith (Kovinv T^j aKi]0(la,s, Hejjula Fidei), as

Bontained in the baptismal confession of the
whole church (i. 9, 4; comp. 22. 1).

In this way Irenaeus obtains at last a sure
note or token by which to distinguish the ge-
nuine apostolical tradition (^ irtrh t^s iKK\naias
<-npv<T(ioiiiv7) i\iieeta, i. 9, 5; praeconium ec-

ilesiae, v. 20, 2 ; apostolica ecclesiae traditio,

iii. 3, 3 ; or simply Kap6j&ocris, traditio, i. 10, 2
;

iii. 2, 2 and frequently) from the so-called apo-
itolical secret doctrine to which the Gnostics
made their appeaL The Baptismal Confession
^'— '''redo) acquired its complete form only

,U the conflicts of the Gnostic controversy,
writings of Irenaeus, as in those of others

liis contemporaries, it is cited in various, now

longer now shorter, forms. This circumstance,

however, is no proof that one or other of these

was the actual fonn then used in baptism. The
probability is far greater that the shorter form
of the old Roman credo which is still preserved

to us was that already used in the time of

Irenaeus. (Caspar! Ungedmckte &c. Quellen zur
Geschichte des Taufsymhols und der Glaubensregel,

tom. iii. 1875, p. 3 sqq.) The variations from
the Roman formulary as we find them in the

creeds of the Eastern churches, and in great

measure also witnessed to by Irenaeus, the

Asiatic, appear to have been introduced in order

to express, with greater distinctness, the anti-

thesis of Christian belief to Gnostic heresy. So
here a special emphasis is laid on the belief

in " One God the Father Almighty who made
heaven and earth," and in " one Jesus Christ, the

Son of God, who became flesh for our salvation."

Of this rule of feith Irenaeus testifies that the

church, though scattered over the whole
oiKovfiivti, even to the ends of the earth, pro-

claims and teaches and delivers as with one
mind and mouth, even as she has herself received

it from the apostles and their disciples (i. 10,

1 and 2). In this w^ay a clear determinate note

is given by which one may distinguish the

genuine Christian tradition from that of heresy.

To the pretended secret doctrine of the latter is

opposed the public preaching of the faith of the
apostolic churches ; to the mutability and end-
less varieties of Gnostic doctrines the unity of

the church's teaching ; to their novelty her an-

tiquity, and to their endless subdivisions into

schools and parties the uniformity and univer-

sality of her traditional witness. That only

which, from the times of the apostles, has been
handed down in unbroken tradition by the

elders of the church, and publicly and uniformly
taught in the churches, that doctrine which at

all times and in every place may be learned by
inquiry from the successors of the apostles in

their teaching oflSce, that alone is the Christian

apostolic truth (i. 10, 2 ; iii. 2, 2 ; 3, 1, 3, 4

;

4, 1 sq. ; 24, 1 ; iv. 33, 7 sq. ; v. 20, 1).

The like observation had been made already

by the learned church antiquarian Hegesippus,

who, cir. A.D. 170, undertook long journeys in

order to assure himself of the general agree-

ment of Christian communities in their doctrinal

traditions : in each apostolic church he set him-
self to inquire for the unbroken succession of its

pastors and their teaching, and records with satis-

faction the following as the result of his investi-

gations : " In every succession in every city it is

still maintained as the law announces and as the

prophets and the Lord." And again, " So long

as the sacred choir of the apostles still lived,

the church was like a virgin undefiled and pure,

and not till afterwards in the times of Trajan

did error, which so long had crept in darkness,

venture forth into the light of day " (Ap. Euseb.

H. E. iv. 22 ; iii. 32).

Irenaeus and TertuIIian did then but follow

those who had gone before them in laying stress

upon this note of genuine tradition, while giving

to the principle of Catholic agreement a more
precise expression, and using it with great effect

in their conflicts with heresy. Irenaeus is spe-

cially emphatic in everywhere contrasting the

vacillation and variety of heretical opinions with
the imiform proclamation of one aad the same
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apostolic witness in all the churches of the world
(i. 8, 1 ; 10, 1). Truth, he remarks, can be but

one ; while each heretical teacher proclaims a

diflerent doctrine of his own invention. How
impossible is it that truth can hare remained so

long hidden from the church, and been handed
down as secret doctrine in possession of the few !

Whereas she is free and accessible to all, both

learned and ignorant, and all who earnestly seek

her find. With almost a shout of triumph he

opposes to the unstable, ever-changing, many-
headed doctrinal systems and sects of Gnosticism,

with their vain appeals to the obscure names of

pretended disciples of the apostles, or to suppo-

sititious writings, the one universal norm of

truth which all the churches recognise. " The
church, though dispersed through the whole
world, is carefully guarding the same faith as

dwelling in one and the same house ; these things

she believes, in like manner, as having one soul

and the self-same heart ; these, too, she accord-

antly proclaims, and teaches, and delivers, as

though possessing but one mouth. The speeches

of the world are many and divergent, but the

force of our tradition is one and the same."

And again, "The churches in Germany have

no other faith, no other tradition, than that

which is found in Spain, or among the Celts,

in the regions of the East, in Egypt and in

Libya, or in these mid parts of the earth."

He compares the church's proclamation of

the truth to the light of the sun, which is

one and the same throughout the universe,

and visible to all who have eyes to see. " The
mightiest in word among the presidents of the

churches teaches only the same things as others

(for no one here is above the Master), and the

weak in the Word takes nothing away from what
has been delivered him. The &ith being always
one and the same, he that can say much about

it doth not exceed, he that can say but little

doth not diminish" (i. 10, 2). "The tradition of

the apostles made manifest, as it is, through all

the world can be recognized in every church by
all who wish to know the truth" (iii. 3, 1).

But this light from God shines not for heretics

because they have dishonoured and despised Hira

(iii. 24, 2). Compare also the first of Pfaffian

fragments (Fr. Graec. xxxv.).

The argument from antiquity, from which later

on Tertullian and Clemens of Alexandria forged

such formidable weapons with which to batter

down the novelties of heresy, is also employed by
Irenaeus on behalf of church tradition. Does
anywhere a controversy arise about matters of

faith, let recourse be had to the most ancient

churches in which the apostles themselves once

resided, and a decisive answer will then be

found. This oral tradition, derived from the

apostles exists even in the churches among barba-

rous nations, in whose hearts the Spirit, without

ink or parchment, has written the old and saving

truth (iii. 4, 1 and 2). But while thus the

genuine tradition may, in the apostolic churches,

be traced back through the successions of the

elders to the apostles themselves, the sects and
their doctrines are all of later origin. There
were no Valentinians before Valentinus, and no
Marcionites before Marcion. Valentinus himself

and Kerdon (Marcion's teacher) did not appear
in Rome till the time of Hyginus the ninth

bishop after the apostles, Valentinus flourished
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under Pius, Marcion under Anicetus (iii. 4, 3).
All these founders of sects were much later
than the apostles (iii. 21, 3), and the first

bishops to whom they committed the care of the
churches (v. 20, 1). In contradistinction to
their xf/evSdyvnos yvaxris the true gnosis consists

in the doctrine of the apostles and the mainte-
nance of the pure and ancient constitution of the
church (jh apxcuoy rrjs iKKKTjaias aiffrrjfM)

throughout the world (iv. 33, 7).

The main point then, on which all at last

turns, is the clear proof of a pure transmission
of apostolic teaching through immediate disciples

of the apostles themselves, and through their

disciples after them. What is the tradition of
the elders (irpeerjSiiTcu, irpe<r)3uT«poj), i.e. the
heads of apostolic churches who stood in direct

communication with the apostles themselves or
with their disciples?—is the question, there-
fore, which Irenaeus is everywhere asking. Tb<>se

elders are the guardians and transmitters of
the apostles' teaching. As in the preceding
generation Papias had collected the traditions

of " disciples of the Lord," so now in this

Irenaeus is collecting reminiscences of their dis-

ciples, mediate or immediate, a Polycarp, a
Papias, &c. And as Hegesippus had been careful

to inform himself as to the succession of pastors

from apostolic times, so Irenaeus, in opposition

to the doctrines of the Gnostics, appeals not only

to the ancestral teaching maintained in churches

of apostolic foimdation, such as Rome, Smyrna,
Ephesus, but also to the lists of those men who,
since the apostles, had presided over them (iii. 3).

The main representatives therefore of genuine

apostolical tradition are for Irenaeus the

bishops of the churches as successors of the

apostles and guardians of their doctrines. In

the episcopate itself, as a continuation of the

apostolic otSce, he finds the one sure pledge of

the church's unity and the maintenance of her

doctrine. Although the expression iKKKricla

KoSoKiKi), which came into vogue towards the

end of the 2nd century, does not occur in the

writings of Irenaeus, the thing itself is con-

stantly before him, i.e. the conception of one true

church spread over the earth, and bound to-

gether by the one true Faith, in contrast to the

manifold and variegated and apostate forms of
" heresy." The external bond of unity in this

universal church is the episcopal office. The
development indeed of monarchical episcopacy

was a primary consequence of the conflict with

Gnosticism, and its origination out of simpler

constitutional forms betrays itself in a mode of

expression derived indeed from earlier times,

but still common to Irenaeus, with Tertullian,

Clemens Alexandrinus, Hippolytus, and others,

the use, namely, of the official titles, wpefffivrepot

and iirlffKOTroi, to designate alternately the same
persons. Ilpf<rfivTfpoi in this context are, in the

first place, " Elders," i.e. " ancients " or fathers,

who repi'esent the immediate connexion of the

early church with the apostolic time. This

name or title is then transferred to the later heads

of churches, inasmuch as they in succession to

the apostles have been faithful transmitters of

what was handed down to them. The true

unbroken apostolical succession and praeconium

ecclesiae is therefore attributed to the same

persons, now as irptffPvrtpoi now as iirlcKoiroi

(ui. 3, 2, comp. iii. 2, 2 ; iv. 26, 2, 4, 5 ; Ep. ad
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rictorcm ap. Eus. H. E. v. 24); naj, in so

nany words, the " successio episcopalis " was as-

igned to the irpecr/SuTepoi (iv. 26, 2). By
hese " presbyters " however we are certainly

tot to understand any ordinary clergymen but

leads of churches (especially those of apostolic

bundation), who alone were capable of acting

s the guardians and maintainers of church
mity. The episcopate is for Irenaeus no mere
ongregational office, but one belonging to the

rhole church ; the great importance attached

>y his contemporaries to the proofs of a genuine

postolical succession rests on the assumption
hat the episcopate was the guardian of the

hurch's unity of teaching, a continuation in

act of the apostolic teaching-office, ordained for

hat purpose by the apostles themselves. The
lishop, in reference to any particular congrega-

ion, is a representative of the whole Catholic

hurch, the very idea of catholicity being in-

lebted for its completion to this more sharply

lefined conception of the episcopal office. It is

n the episcopate thus completely formed that

he Catholic church first manifested herself

n organic unity as " the body of Christ." As
brmerly the apostles, so now the bishops, their

uccessors, are the " ecclesia repraesentativa."

)nly through the episcopate as the faithful

[uardian and transmitter of the apostolical tra-

lition do such congregations retain their hold on

Tsibie church unity and their possession of the

ruth (comp. iv. 33, 7).

The significance of the episcopal office rests

herefore on the fact of an apostolical succession.

Lnd on this historical connexion of the bishops

rith the apostolic era depends the certainty of

heir being possessed of the true tradition. And
orther, that this assurance is not illusory is

)roved by the actual uniformity of church
caching throughout the world, the agreement
if all the apostolic churches in the confession of
he same truth (iii. 3, 3). Beyond this historical

)roof of the church's being possessed of the true
caching through her episcopate, the argument
s not carried further by Irenaeus. The later

logma of a (xintinvM successio Spiritus Sancti, i.e.

if an abiding special gift of the Holy Spirit

ittached to the episcopate of apostolical suc-
lession, has nevertheless some precursive traces

n his writings. Though the Holy Spirit is a
cola ascensionis ad Deum, of which all the faith-

ul are partakers, yet the guidance of the church
Spirit is mediated by apostles, prophets,

.ehers, and they who would have the guid-
... I the Spirit must come to the church. "For,
rhere the church is, there is the Spirit of God,
ind where the Spirit of God is, there is the
shnrch and all grace—the Spirit, moreover, is

;he truth " (iii. 24, 1). And if the unity of
' urch and the transmission of the true

io tradition depends on the apostolical

ion of the bishops, the con.sequence is

nevitable that through them the "operatic
[ptritus sancti" must chiefly manifest itself.

-4y therefore is the "charisma veritatis"

1 to the episcopal succession (it. 26, 2).

L^^is is not to be understood of a gift of
HjBkkion enabling the bishops to discover fresh

^Hii> but rather in such guidance a.<i enables
them to preserve the original truth. And there-
fore it is more particularly the churches of
ipostolical foundation, and in the West 8p«cially
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the church of Rome, which can give the surest
warrant for the true and incorrupt tradition.

In this sense the much-disputed passage is to
be understood, in which so many would gladly
find a witness for the primacy of the Roman
church over all others : " For with this church
must, on account of her more excellent origin
(propter potiorem principalitatem, i.e. Sta rifv

SuKpopteTfpav a.pxh>'\ ^very church, that is, all

the faithful coming from all quarters, put them-
selves in agreement, as being the church in

which at all times by those who come from
all quarters the tradition derived from the
apostles has been preserved" (iii. 3, 2). The
potentior principalitas denotes here not only
the superior antiquity of the Roman church as
the greatest, oldest, and most widely known
(i.e. in the West where Irenaeus w^as writing),
but also her nobler origin as founded by those
" two most glorious apostles Peter and Paul."
The mention of the " faithful coming from all

quarters" points again to the position of the
great world's metropolis and centre of inter-

course for nations of the most distant regions of
the earth. The place where Christians from all

lands were continually coming and going, was
that in which they could most easily convince
themselves of the oneness of apostolical tradition

in the whole church. Obscurations and corrup-
tions of that tradition, which were quite possible

in remoter churches, would at Rome be soonest
discovered and most easily removed. It is not
of any Roman lordship over other churches or
a primatial teaching-office committed to the
Roman bishop that Irenaeus is here speaking,
but only of the surer warrant oflered by the
position of that church for the uncorrupt main-
tenance of the apostolical traditions. So, after

reckoning the succession of Roman bishops down
to Eleutherus, his own contemporary, Irenaeus
proceeds : rp airr^ Ta|€< nal tjj avr-p StaSox^,

1} Te ttirh Twv aTOffrSKecv 4p rfj eKKKriaia -rapd-

Soffis Kol rh TTJs aKj)dflas ic/]ptr/fia Kcer-fivryjKfv

(h Vitas (iii. 3, 3). But just the same he
says of the church of Ephesus founded bv
St. Paul, and till the times of Trajan under the
guidance of St. John : aWh koI rj 4y 'E(pffr<p

iKKXriffla vTrh TlavXov fiir nOffitXivfiivT], *I«i>a»'-

vov 5€ "KapauLfivairros avrois fttxpi twv TpaXawov
Xpivoiv, fidpTvs oAtjO^s iari rrjs dioffToAuc^y
rapaS6(rfO)s (iii. 3, 4).

The unity of the Catholic church, thus secured
by the continuance in the church of the apostolic

office, is regarded by Irenaeus as mainly con-
sisting in a doctrinai unity. The church being
t^e one rich treasure-house, in which the
apostles have deposited the whole truth, all

those who promise any other way to life are

thieves and robbers (iii. 4, 1). Of the other side

of the idea of the church, her guardianship of
sacramental grace, Irenaeus gives hints only.

Yet he is certainly on the way to that conception

when he singles out the continuance of spiritoal

gifts as a special note of the true church, mean-
ing thereby not merely the charisma veritatiSj

bat also the gifts of prophecy and miracle
(ii. 32, 4, comp. iii. 11, 9). He is not less

decided in opposing schismatics, who destroy the
church's unity (iv. 26, 2 ; 33, 7X than heretics

who corrupt her doctrine. In regard to internal

divisions among the faithful he is nerer wearied
in urging the interests of peace. Neither in the

T
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Montanistic movement, nor in the Paschal contro-

versy, does he see any gro\in(is for the severance

of church communion. With Montanists he has

in common the belief in the continuance of the

prophetic charisma and the hope of the future

Millennial kingdom : but to their rigoristic prin-

ciples with regard to penance he is (at least

practically) unfavourable. A proofmay be found

in the epistle of the Gallican confessors to the

brethren of Asia Minor, which is written entirely

in his spirit, and emphasizes the indulgence

shewn to the lapsed by their most honoured

martyrs, who " themselves, departing with

peace to God, caused no grief to their virgin-

mother (the church), nor discord to the brethren,

but promoted peace and unanimity among all

"

(Eus. //. E. v. 2). At the same time Irenaeus

sets himself in most determined opposition to

that separatist temper, which, denying the

presence of the Spirit in the church, would claim

His gifts exclusively for its own sect or party.

And even if we are not warranted in identifying

with the Montanists those " false prophets " of

whom he speaks (iv. 33, 6) as with lying lips

pretending to prophesy, any more than those

who in the well-known passage (iii. 11, 9) deny

the Gospel of St. John—all the more applicable

to them is the following description :
" Men who

bring about schisms, devoid of true love to God,

seeking their own advantage rather than the

unity of the church ; wounding and dividing for

petty reasons the great and glorious body of

Christ, and so far as in them lies destroying it

;

speaking peace, but acting war, and in sober

truth straining out the gnat and swallowing

the camel. For no reformation which they

could bring about would outweigh the evils

produced by their schism " (iv. 33, 7).

The great importance attached by Irenaeus to

the maintenance of church unity rests for him
on the assumption that the church being sole

depositary of divine truth is the only trust-

worthy guarantee of human salvation. While
himself sharing, with the Montanists, not only

the hope of the millennial kingdom but also the

c-tpectation of its outward visible glory (v. 32-

36), and delighting in reminiscences of what the
" elders " (Papias) have handed down concerning

it as from the lips of the apostle St. John
(v. 33, 3), Irenaeus does, on the other hand,

with his conception of the church as an outward
visible institution of prime necessity for human
salvation, pave the way for that catholic ideal,

which, in contrast to the dreams and aspirations

of Montanism, would substitute for a glorious

vision of the future the existing church on earth

as God's visible kingdom. And no sooner does

the visible church as an outward institution

come to be regarded as the essential medium of

saving grace than all its forms and ordinances

at once acquii'e a quasi-legal or sacramental

character. The church is for Irenaeus an earthly

paradise, of the trees of which every one may eat,

while heresy has only the forbidden tree of

knowledge, whose fruits are death-bringing

(v. 20, 2). As the church's faith is the only

faith which is true and saving (iii. praef.), so is

he alone' a Christian man who conforms to the

church's institutions and laws. (Comp. iii. 15,

2 ; V. 20, 1.) The church's sacrifices, the

church's prayers, the church's works alone are

holy (iv. 18, 1 sqq.; ii. 32, 5).
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This essentially legal conception of Christianity
is common to the early Catholic church with
that of the generation which followed the
apostles. St. Paul's thought that Christianity
is first of all a new religion, a new relation to
God through Christ, and then, derivatively, a
new moral life, has for the post-apostolic age
already become grievously obscured. The great
Catholic doctors gave to this legal conception
of the church a further development. For
Tertullian, Clemens, and Origen the work of
Christ was primarily the promulgation of a new
divine law. h-enaeus calls indeed Christianity
the New Testament of freedom (iii. 12, 14 ; iv.

16, 5 ; 34, 3 ; comp. iii. 10, 5), but by this free-

dom he simply understands the exemption of
Gentile Christians from obedience to the Mosaic
ceremonial law : with which conception that of
Christianity as itself a new law is perfectly com-
patible. In antithesis to Marcion, who derived

the Mosaic law from the Demiurge, the gospel

from the good God, Irenaeus maintained the
substantial identity of both covenants (unius et

ejusdem snhstantiae sunt, iv. 9, 1 ; comp. 9, 2

;

13, 3, &c.). Even when he appropriates the
Pauline antithesis of bondage and liberty (comp.
also iv. 9, 1 sq.; 13, 2; 16, 5; 18, 2; 34, 1 j

sq., &c., &c.) the religious premises which led
]

up in St. Paul's mind to that antithesis

seem wanting to Irenaeus. Even the New
Testament consists for him in a body of divine

j

prescripts. The bondsman and undisciplined has
j

indeed one law, the free, the justified by faith
\

another (iv. 9, 1); but inasmuch as the nucleus ^

of both Testaments is one and the same, namely, •

those natural precepts {natttralia praecepta)
'

(iv. 13, 4; comp. 15, 1), which have from the •

beginning impressed themselves on the mind of

man, it follows that the evangelical law of

liberty (iv. 34, 4) differs only quantitatively,

not qualitatively, from that of Moses. This dif-

ference consists on the one hand in the abolition

of the precepts of the ceremonial law, which for

the Israelites themselves had but a temporary
purpose and validity, to restrain from idol worr
ship, to uphold external discipline, or to serve

as precursors and symbols of spiritual precepts

(iv. 13, 2 ; 14, 1 sqq.; 15, 1 ; 16, 3 sqq.; 19, 1

;

23, 1 sq. ; 24, 1 sq.), and on the other in the

reinforcement of those natural precepts which

have come down to us from the beginning (iv.

9, 2 ; 13, 1 ; 16, 5). The laws of liberty {decreta

lihertatis) do not annul the duty of obedience

;

the difference between sons and servants from

this point of view consists in the sons having a

larger faith (iv. 32, 2), and exhibiting a more
ready obedience (iv. 11, 4). Accordingly, the

|

antithesis between the two Testaments is not an
|

antithesis of fear and love. Love is the greatest

commandment under the Old Testament (iv. 12,

3). Fear continues as a precept under the New.
The difference is a quantitative one. Christ has [

even enlarged the precept of fear—the children I

must fear as well as love more than the servants '

(iv. 16, 5). On the one side the children indeed j

are free, on the other they are still servants
j

(iv. 14, 1). The two lawgivings ditfer only in
j

the number and greatness (multitudine et magni-

titdine) of their commandments. The law of

liberty being the greater of the two is given

not for Jews only, but for all nations (iv. 9, 2),

but the preoeots of a perfect life (consummatcU
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titae praecepta) are for both Testaments the

same (iv. 12, 3).

The new precepts which characterise Chris-

tianity arc, in the first place, the ordinances and

institutions of the church. Among other distin-

guishing notes of the new law Irenaeus further

emphasizes that Christians believe not in the

Father only but also in the Son, that they do

as well as say, and that they abstain from evil

desires as well as from evil works (iv. 13, 1).

And even while largely using Pauline language

when he speaks of justification by Faith (iv. 5,

5; 9, 1; 16, 2; 21, 1), his legal conception of

Christianity still betrays itself in a non-com-

prehension of St. Paul's fundamental thought.

Faith is opposed by Irenaeus to the ^svid>-

vvfios yvwcrts of the heretics, and essentially

consists in the reception of the Regula Fidei, the

Rule of Faith ; it is therefore simply defined as

obedience to the will of God (iv. 16, 5), i.e. a

moral duty, and not, as for St. Paul, the subjec-

tive form in which a new religious life and rela-

tion is first constituted.

This legal conception leads Irenaeus further to

insist on the freedom of the will, and on salva-

tion as conditioned by a man's own ethical self-

determination. It is characteristic of all Catho-
lic practical theology that it tends to limit the

free forgiveness of sins to the moment of baptism,

and after that to make salvation dependent on a
godly life and the performance of good works.

In the same spirit Irenaeus quite innocently

puts in juxtaposition justification by obedience

to the natural precepts and justification by
faith :

" naturalia legis per quae homo jnstifi-

catur quae etiam ante legislationem costodie-

bant qui fide justificabantur et placebant Deo "

(iv. 13, 1). He is led of course thus strongly
to insist on the moral law by his opposition to

the Gnostic teaching that the spiritual man is

exempted from it and obtains salvation through
his higher gnosis. His energetic assertion of
the freedom of the will has also a polemical
object—to refiite the Valentinian dualistic doc-
trine, which made the salvation of the spiritual

man the result of his OTigiaul pneumatic nature
(comp. especially iv. 37). But this perfectly
justifiable opposition leads Irenaeus to put too
much in the background the doctrine of Divine
grace as the only source of human salvation.

He even puts it as a Divine requirement that in

order to the Spirit's resting upon them. Chris-
tians must, beside their baptismal vocation, be
also adorned with works of righteousness
(iv. 36, 6). This seems inconsistent with the
Pauline teaching, that it is only by the gift of
the Spirit that Christians are enabled to do good
works at all. But again, on the other hand, he
says of the Spirit that He dwells in men as God's
creation, working in them the will of the
Father, and renovating into the newness of
Christ (iii. 17, 1). As dry ground, without dew
from heaven, can bear no fruit, so neither can
the soul perform good works without the irriga-

tion of the water of life (iii. 17, 2). This latter

doctrine stands, however, side by side, quite un-
reconciled with the legal conception of Chris-
tianity. If in one place the Spirit is spoken of
as confirmatio fidei nostrae (iii. 24, 1), Irenaeus
nowhere points out that, as the antithesis of
human work, the grace of God and the operation
of the Spirit are the only ground of man's salva-

tion. If faith itself be simply the acceptance

of the rule of faith, and consists in obedience to

church ordinances, the consequence is inevitable

that good works must be, along with faith, a

meritorious cause of justification.

If in this way Irenaeus may be said to anticipate

the mode of thought which characterises the

Catholicism ofa later time, the same cannot be said

of his teaching on the sacraments. Indeed the

sacramental side of Catholic theology did not take

shape till through and after the Montanistic and

Novatian controversies. Whereas both these

parties insisted on finding the church's sanctity

in the spiritual endowments and personal holiness

of iadividual members, " Catholics " sought for

the note of holiness mainly in the church's

sacramental ordinances, or in marvellous opera-

tions of the Holy Spirit in certain functions of

her public life. The chief organ of these opera-

tions would be the episcopate, which thus

came to be viewed as not merely the guardian

of doctrinal purity, but also the bearer of

supernatural grace and powers, and following

the tyj)e of the Old Testament priesthood as a

kind of mediator between God and men. This

side of the Catholic ideal of the church is not

yet developed in the writings of Irenaeus. On
the contrary, he still holds fast by the original

Christian conception of the universal priesthood

and outpouring of the Spirit on all believers (iv.

20, 6 sqq. ; v. 6, 1 ; comp. iv. 13, 2 sqq. ; 33,

1 sqq.). On this he insists, first, as against the

Gnostics, and their claims to an exclusive pos-

session of the divine irvevfia, and, secondly,

against the false prophets, and their denial of

the presence of the Spirit in the church (iii. 11,

9 ; iv. 33, 6). The sacramental idea of grace

imparted through the church is for Irenaens

restricted to baptism as a divine institution for

the salvation of man, the type of which is the

ark of Noah (iv. 36, 4). Of priestly absolution

and its sacramental significance he nowhere
speaks ; on the contrary, he adopts the saying

of an elder which has a somewhat Montanistic

ring about it—that after baptism there is no
further forgiveness of sins (iv. 27, 2). This, as

is clear from the epistle of the Gallican con-

fessors, is not meant to exclude the possibility

of indulgence being extended to the fallen under
any circumstances. But it remains a character-

istic of Irenaeus's position that, while claiming

the " charisma veritatis " as a privilegium of

the episcopal office, he does not claim for it also

the sacramental power of the keys. In his

doctrine of the Eucharist also he nowhere
sj>ecially insists upon its being an episcopal

privilege to administer that sacrament. The
familiar thought of the Ignatian Epistles, that

separation from the episcopal altar is at the

same time a separation from the church herself,

finds no distinct utterance in the writings of

Irenaeus. And yet in his time the ministration

of the Eucharist by bishops and presbyters was
undoubtedly a long-established custom. In

regard to the dogma of the Holy Commanion
[reuaeos, like Justin Martyr, expresses the

thought that through the invocation of Christ's

name over the earthly elements the Divine Logos

does actually enter into such mysterious con-

nexion with the bread and wine as to constitute

a union of an earthly and a heavenly wpay/xa

I
fcimilar to that which took place at the Incama-

T a
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tion itself. In vii'tue of this union of the Logos

with the bread and wine those earthly substances

are made the flesh and blood of Christ ; and it

appears to have been with Irenaeus a favourite

thought, that through the partaking of Christ's

flesh and blood in the Holy Communion our

earthly bodies are made partakers of immortality

(iv. 18, 4 sq. ; 33, 2 ; v. 2, 2 sq. ; comp. also

the second Pfaffian fragment, Fr. Graec. xxxvi.

ap. Harvey). On the other hand, no traces

whatsoever of the sacrifice of the Mass are to be

found in his writings. What Irenaeus desig-

nates as the Church's sacrifice in the Holy
Eucharist, and calls in contradistinction to the

sacrifices of the Old Testament a Nova Oblatio,

are only the thank-offerings of bread and wine

presented to the Creator as the first-fruits of

His creatures, and not the body and blood of

Christ, the sacrifice of which is renewed by the

consecrating priest in a bloodless manner (iv. 17,

5 sq. ; 18, 1 sqq.).

The chief significance of Irenaeus as a theo-

logian consists in his doctrine concerning the

Person and Work of Christ. It is characteristic

of the Gentile Christianity of the post-apostolic

age, that while falling back in many respects

to the legal standing-ground of the Old Testa-

ment, it sought in some measure to make up
for the losses thus incurred, and regain its hold

on what was new and peculiar in the Chris-

tian religion by giving shape and utterance to

the highest views of the person of its Founder.

The doctrine of Christ's Godhead was the theo-

logical expression of the absolute significance of

that divine revelation which was enshrined in

His person and work. While the Gnostics re-

garded Christ as only one among numerous
eradiations of the divine essence, thereby imperil-

ling on the one hand the truth of the divine

monarchia, and on the other the absolute and
final character of the gospel revelation, the
opposing doctrine of the Godhead of the Logos,

and of His Incarnation in Jesus Christ, provided
the exact theological truth and formula of which
the Christian conscience felt the need, in order

to gather into one the scattered elements which
the multitude of Gnostic Aeons were dividing.

Following the guidance of the Gospel of St. John
the more philosophically cultured teachers of

the church—a Justin, a Theophilus, a Tatian, an
Athenagoras, the Alexandrine Clemens and
Origen, TertuUian and Hippolytus—found in the
doctrine of the Divine Logos the classical expres-

sion which they needed for the unique and
absolute character of the gospel revelations. It

was in antithesis both to the Gnostic doctrine

of Aeons, and the psilanthropism of the Ebionites,

that the Divine Logos or Eternal Thought of

God Himself was conceived of as the personal

organ of all divine revelation Which had issued

from the inner life of the Divine Paternity. His
manifestation in the flesh is therefore the climax

of all the revelations of God in the world. To
this Logos-doctrine Irenaeus has likewise attached

himself. The invisible Father has become visible

in the Logos (iv. 20, 7). The divine " Pleroma"
(Irenaeus borrows the Gnostic term to express

the fulness ,of divine perfection, ii. 1, 3 sq.) is

revealed in the Logos, God Himself is all

Intelligence, all Thought, all Logos ; what He
thinks He utters, what He utters He thinks

;

the all-embracing divine intelligence is the

father Himself, who has made Himself visible

in the Son (ii. 28, 5). The infinite, immeasur-
able Father is, in the words of some old teacher
of the church, become measurable and compre-
hensible in the Son 'immensus Pater in Filio

mensuratus), for the Son is the "measure of the
Father," the manifestation of the Infinite iu

finite form (iv. 4, 2). In contrast with Ter-
tuUian, Irenaeus's first great -purpose and object

is to emphasize the absoluteness and spirituality

of God, and therefore to reject anything like a
physical emanation (prolatio) of the Logos, lest

Grod should be made into something composite,

and something other than His own infinite

thought (principalis mens), or His own Logos
(ii. 28, 5). The older teachers of the Logos
doctrine conceived the generation of the Logos
after the analogy of the temporal process from
thinking to speaking, and assumed that His

issuing from the Father as a distinct person, i.e.

the out-speaking of the inward divine thought,

first took place at the creation. TertuUian
represented the same conception in a more
sensuous form. The Father is for him the

whole Godhead, the Son " portio totius;" and

on this point he expressly recognises the re-

semblance between his view and that of the

Gnostics (c. Prax. 8).

Irenaeus, on the other hand, is driven by his

own opposition to the Gnostic doctrine of Aeons
to reject anything like a irpoj3oA.'<j or prolatio

from the Godhead as a limitation of His infinity

or an anthropomorphism. He is therefore the

first doctor of the church who maintained with

the utmost distinctness the eternal coexistence

of the Son with the Father (semper coexistens

Filius Patri, ii. 30, 9 ; iii. 18, 1). His frequent

designation of the Son and Holy Spirit as the
" Hands of God " is a figurative expression to

denote their being not so much emanations of

the Godhead as organs of its creative energy.

To presumptuous endeavours to comprehend the

way in which the Son comes from the Father he

opposes our human ignorance, and mocks at the

vain attempts of those who would transfer

human relations to the Infinite and Unchange-

able One {quasi ipsi ohstetricaverint prolationem

enunciant, ii. 28, 6). These polemics, if directed

in the first instance against the Gnostics, are

not less applicable to the emanistic theorie^ of
'

other teachers. On the other hand, the clearly

marked division between the Logos-doctrine of

;

an Hippolytus and TertuUian, and the Patri-

passian conception of it can hardly be said to
'j

exist for Irenaeus, who often speaks as if the I

eternal Logos were but the self-revealing side of
^

the otherwise invisible and hidden Godhead, with- ^

out one's being always able to see how the personal

distinction between the two can be thus main-

tained. His doctrine of the Logos wns at any

rate developed (unlike that of TertuUian and

Hippolytus) without any direct reference '^

Patripassianism (of which no mention is ma i

his writings), while the true human personal ;_

of the Son is maintained against the Gnostics

with as much decision as His true Godhead

against the Ebionites.

This conception of the Logos as the one great

and absolute organ of all divine revelations,

leads Irenaeus, as it did Justin Martyr and the

other Apologists, to refer back to His agency nil

the pre-Christian manifestations of God (iv.
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J sq.). But Irenaeus is the first Christian

loctor who expressly applies this thought, in

lis conflict with the Gnostics, to the origination

)f the Mosaic law (iv. 9). " Both Testaments

f/roceeded from one and the same head of the

ramily (paterfamilias), our Lord Jesus Christ,

the Word of God, who spake (of old) to Abraham
and to Moses " (comp. iv. 12, 4). This view

might, it is clear, very easily lead to an efface-

ment of nearly all distinction between the

abiding and the transient validity of portions

of the Old Testament. And so we find in after

times not a few precepts of the old ceremonial

law once more regarded as obligatory upon
Christians—a view which by Irenaeus, however,

is nowhere maintained.

The fulfilment of all previous revelations is

attained in the personal manifestiition of the

Logos in the flesh. By the Incarnation of the

Son the divine purpose in creation, the union

(adunatio, communio, commixtio) of God and

man has been accomplished, and the end is

brought back to the beginning (iv. 20, 2, 4;
33, 4 ; V. 2, 1, et passim). From the beginning

has the Son been aiding His own formation (iv.

6, 7). But only through the Incarnation itself,

by which the Father became visible in the Son,

has the " gloria Dei," which is " vivens homo,"

been fully manifested (iv. 20, 7). The vision of

God is the life of man, and this life-giving vision

we have through the Word incarnate.

Together with the Logos the Spirit of God is

often spoken of as organ of divine revelation.

The two together are the creative " hands of

God." It is not, however, easy to determine

their right relation one to the other. The
designation of the Holy Spirit as Wisdom (Sapien-

tia) reminds us of the Alexandrine phraseology,

in which \6yos and ao<pia are also distinguished

without the distinction being fully worked out

or consistently adhered to. Irenaeus uses the

term " sapientia " of the Divine Spirit always.

But the comprehension of his meaning is made
somewhat difficult by his sometimes speaking of

our communion with the Son as mediated by the

Spirit (v. 36, 2), and sometimes of the historical

manifestation of the Logos as the mean whereby
men become partakers of the Spirit of the Father

(iv. 38, 2). The solution of the difficulty will

probably be found in the observation that

Irenaeus uses the term " Spirit of God " in now
a narrower, now a wider sense. In the narrower
sense of the term the Spirit appears to be the

organ of Divine Revelation in the heart and con-

sciousness of man, and so distinguished from the

Logos as the universal organ of Divine Revelation

to all creatures and all worlds (v. 1, 1 ; comp.
iii. 21, 4; iv. 33, 1, 7, &c.). In the other and
wider sense the Spirit is the inner Being of God
Himself in contradistinction to the material uni-

verse and the <rop{ (caro) or human corporeity.

The former sense is always there to be assumed
where the Spirit is distinguished from the Logos
as another divine hypostasis, progenies etjiguratio

Dei(\v. 7, 4; 20, 1 sq.) ; the latter, where the

Spirit is spoken of as " the bread of immortality "

(iv. 38, 1), and the life-giving principle from
which endless life wells forth (v. 12, 2). It u
with reference to this latter meaning of the
term that Irenaeus, speaking of the humanity of

Jesus Christ, gives expression to a thought,

which is often recurred to by later theologians,

that the Spirit is the anointing (unctio, xp^fffm)

and bond of unity between the Father and the

Son. The Holy Spirit is in fact, for him, the

uniting principle between God and man in

general. G<A through the Spirit imparts Him-
self to man, while man, on the other hand,

through the Incarnation enters into God (v. 1, 1).

This last thought leads us on to the grand con-

ception which Irenaeus entertains of the deve-

lopment of the whole human race from Adam
up to Christ. Man was not from the first,

according to Irenaeus, made perfect and immortal,

but designed, in God's purpose concerning him,

to become so. But this can only be through

the Spirit of God. And in order that man may
be made partaker of the Spirit and thereby

united to God, it was necessary that the Logos

should become incarnate (iv. 38, 1 sqq.). The
image of God (ukuv rod ©eoC) for which man
was created, could not become visible before the

Incarnation, and so man lost this image, the

likeness of God, the possession cf the Spirit

(v. 16, 2), falling into sin by his own fault, and

thereby coming not only under the power of

natural death, but rendered incapable of exhibit-

ing the image of God (v. 12, 2; 23, 1 sq.).

Though thus Irenaeus regards sin, not like the

Gnostics as a necessity of nature, but as man's

own free act ; he not the less on the other hand
works out the thought that God has permitted

the exis*«nce of evil, because only by the con-

trast could the worth of goodness be appreciated,

as that of health after sickness, that of light

after darkness, and life after death (iv. 37, 7
;

39, 1). Without sin there would have been no

consciousness of need, no desire for union with
God, no thankfulness for His mercy (iii. 20,

1 sqq.). The chief motive which Irenaeus has

for entering into such disquisitions as these, is

again his conflict with Gnostic error, especially

that of Marcion, who explained the origin of evil

in the universe by the theory of two Gods—the

highest and an inferior one. In this sense he

appropriates the language of the prophet (Isai.

xlv. 6, 7) / am the Lord: I make peace and
create evil, and works out the thought that for

the very sake of destroying evil a final recapitU'

latio totitts iniquitatis may be necessary (v. 29, 2).

We are now in a position to comprehend in its

fulness the doctrine of Irenaeus concerning the

Incarnation of the Logos and the divine purpose

in the Incarnation. Two equally significant

thoughts may be here distinguished : the idea of

humanity being raised to perfection in Christ

through union with the divine nature, and that

of the victory gained by humanity over sin and

the devil in the God-man its head.

The Incarnation is for Irenaeus not merely an

historical fact, but has for its basis the eternal

divine predestination of man. It was only by

God becoming man that man could attain the

predestined end of his original creation. The
perfecting of humanity in Christ is at the same
time a realisation of the true idea of humanity
—the Logos first assimilating Himself to man,
and then roan to Himself—(semet ipsum homini

et hominem sibimet ipsi assimilans). " In past

times it was said indeed that man had been made
after God's image, but it was not shewn. For
the Logos was still invisible after whoae image
man had been made. And on thb very account

I

did man also easily forfeit the likeness. Bat when
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the Logos of God became flesh He established

both points: He truly exhibited the (divine)

image, by Himself becoming that which was the

image of Himself, and firmly restored the like-

ness by making man to be like the unseen

Father " (v. 16, 2). Man's destination is to be

like God, and by the attainment of this likeness

God's great purpose is accomplished of indwelling

in man, and so of uniting man to Himself (iii.

20, 2). And hence follows the necessity that

He by whom the perfecting of man was accom-
plished should be Himself both God and man.
Irenaeus is therefore as strongly opposed to the

Ebionitic as to the Docetic error. To the Ebio-

nites he objects that they do not receive the

doctrine of the commixture of the heavenly wine

with the earthly water, the union of God and
man, but retaining the leaven of the old birth

(after the flesh) abide in mortal flesh and in that

death which disobedience has incurred (v. 1, 3;
iii. 19, 1). It was necessary that the Logos

should become man in order that man, receiving

the Logos and obtaining the sonship, might
become son of God. In no other way could we
obtain incorruption and immortality than by
being united to that which is incorruptible and
immortal. Only through the absorption of the

one by the other can we become partakers of the

divine Sonship (iii. 19, 1 ; comp. iii. 18, 7). On
the other hand, in opposition to Gnostic docetism,

Irenaeus insists no less strongly on the truth

and reality of the Incarnation of the Logos. If

this were but putative, salvation would be puta-

tive also (iv. 33, 5). The mediator between
God and man must belong to both in order to

unite both (iv. 18, 7). If we are truly to know
God and enter into fellowship with the divine

Logos, our teacher must Himself have become
man. We need a teacher whom we can see

with human eyes and whose voice we can hear,

in order to be followers of His deeds and doers of

His words (v. 1, 1). The fundamental thought
in this argument—that the divine nature of

which we are to be made partakers can be

brought nigh to us only in the form of a genuine

human existence—is expressed elsewhere still

move emphatically, when Irenaeus insists that

Christ, in order to conduct the human race to its

divine destination, must Himself belong to it, and
take upon Him human flesh and all the charac-

teristics of humanity ; that if man is to be raised

to God, God must come down to man (iv. 33, 4,

TTcSs &vQp<i)iro5 x'^P^"'^^ *'^ &€6v, el fni) 6 &ehs

ixo'P^^'t f 'S &vOpaiirov). The second Adam, the

head of our spiritual humanity, must Himself
come of the race of Adam in order to unite the

end with the beginning (iii. 22, 3 sq. ; 23, 1 ; iv.

34, 4 ; v. 1, 3 ; 16, 1 sq.). The profound con-

ception of a recapitulatio (avaKf<l>a\alcoiTis) of

humanity in Christ is one to which Irenaeus is

perpetually recurring. It was necessary that

the Incarnate Logos manifesting Himself at the

end of time should gather into Himself all that

originally belonged to the essence and to the

final destiny of man in order to unite humanity
with the indwelling Godhead, and in this way
to conduct God's original creation to its divinely

appointed end (iii. 18, 1 ; 22, 1, 3 ; 23, 1 ; iv.

38, 1 V. 1, 2 sq.; 14, 1; 23, 2; 36, 3; comp.

iv. 40, 3 ; V. 16, 2). For this reason it was also

needful that Christ should recapitulate and pass

through all the stages of an ordinary human
|
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life in order to consecrate each of them in ns^

by a likeness to Himself in each (ii. 22, 4 ; iii.

18, 7). And it was moreover needful that He
should come at the end of time in order to con-
duct all who from the beginning had hoped in

Him, to eternal life in fellowship with God (iv.

22, 1 sq. ; comp. 27, 1). As Christ then was
typically pre-formed in Adam (iii. 22, 3), so on
the other hand was Adam's destiny accomplished
in Christ (v. 1, 3 ; 16, 2 sq.). The Spirit of God
descended on the Son of God made man that in

Him He might accustom Himself to an indwell-

ing in the human race (iii. 17, 1). Wan was to

grow used to receive God, and God to indwell in

man (ii. 20, 2).

With this thought of the recapitulatio of the
human race in Christ is combined another of

equal depth and significance—that of the victory

over sin and deliverance of sin's captives from the

power of Satan by the obedience of Christ. This

deliverance or redemption was necessary before

the divine purpose of the union of God and man
could be accomplished. For if man, created by
God for life, but corrupted by the serpent, had
not returned to life, but been wholly subjected

to death's power, God would then have been
defeated, and the devil's iniquity proved itself

stronger than His holy will. But God, triumphant
and magnanimous, has by the second Adam
(Christ) bound the strong man and spoiled his

goods, and deprived death of its prey, and
brought back man once slain to life. He who
by false promises of life and the likeness of God
had bound man in the chains of sin has now
been justly made captive in his turn, and his

prisoner, man, set free (iii. 23, 1 sq. ; comp. 18,

7 ; iv. 21, 3). The power of the devil over man
consisted in man's sin, and the apostasy into

which the devil had seduced him (v. 21, 3), but

now the disobedience of one man has been

repaired by one man's obedience (iii. 18, 7

:

21, 10). The first Adam was initium morientium.

the second Adam initium viventium, who needed

to be both God and man, no less in order to

become the saviour, than to be the perfecter of

mankind (iii. 22, 4 ; v. 1, 3). Only one who
was Himself man could overcome man's enemy,

and bind in his turn him by whom man had

been bound ; in this way alone could the victory

over the enemy be altogether just. And so, on

the other hand, only one who was also God could

accomplish a redemption which should be stable

and sure (iii. 18, 7 ; v. 21, 3). Christ must be

truly man, in order as man to be truly tempted,

must be bom of a woman, in order to deliver

those who by a woman had been brought under

the devil's power, and must truly live and suffer

as a man in order as man to fight and triumph.

Again—He must also be the Logos in order to

be glorified, in order as the strong one to over-

come the enemy in whose power the whole

human race found itself (iii. 18, 6, 7 ; 19, 3;
iv. 33, 4; v. 17, 3; 21, 1 ; 22, 1); and finally

that man might learn that it is not through

himself, but only through God's mercy that he

obtains incorruption (v. 21, 3). The recapitu-

lation of mankind in Christ consists therefore

not only in man's original destiny being accom-

plished by the beginner of a new humanity, but

also in His taking up and conducting to a

triumphant issue, at the end of time, the conflict

wherein, at the beginning, man had been oyer-



IRENAEUS IBENAEUS 279

come. The victory of God made man is man's

victory, inasmuch as all humanity is summed
up (recapitulated) in Christ. Man must himself

overcome the evil one, and leave him bound with

the same chains wherewith he himself had once

been bound—the chains of transgression (v. 21,

3) : but the first man could not thus have

triumphed, having been by him seduced and

bound, but only the second man, the.Son of God
after whose image Adam was created, and who
has become man in order to take back His old

creation (" antiquam plasmationem ") into Him-
self (iv. 33, 4). The devil had obtained his

dominion over the first man by deceit and

violence, whereas the redemption of the new
race had taken place not with violence but, as

became God, in the way of free persuasion

:

(secundum suadelam, quemadmodum decebat

Deum snadentem, non vim inferentem, accipeve

quae vellet: v. 1, 1). The dominion of the

devil is an unjust dominion, inasmuch as he, like

a robber, has seized and taken to himself what
did not belong to him, estranged us from our

original godlike nature, and made us into his

own disciples. Again divine justice demands

also that what the devil has obtained by conflict

should in a lawful conflict be wrung back from

him. The Son of God deals, according to His

own sense of right, with the apostasy itself,

redeeming from it, at a price, that which was His

own (non deficiens in sua justitia juste etiam

adversus ipsam conversus est apostasiam, ea quae

sunt sua redimens ah ea, v. 1, 1, comp. 24, 4).

Christ came not snatching with deceit that

which was another's, but justly and graciously

resuming that which was His own; justly in

regard to the apostasy (the evil one) from whose

power He redeemed us with His own blood, and

graciously in reference to us whom He so re-

deemed (v. 2, 1). The persuasion (suadela) of

which the Son of God made use, consisted, so far

as the devil was concerned, in his free consent to

accept the redemption price of the Lord's death

for his prisoners : and so the Lord redeemed us,

giving His soul for our souls and His flesh for

our flosh (v. 1, 1). Two thoughts are here to

be distinguished. The first is that of Christ's

victorious conflict with the evil one, maintaining,

spite of all his temptations, full and entire

obedience to the Father, unmasking Satan as

rebel and deceiver, and thereby proving Himself

the strong one (v. 21, 2 sq.). The second thought

is that of redemption through Christ's blood,

which is expressly represented as a price paid to

the devil and by him voluntarily received. The
first thought is developed mainly with reference

to the history of the temptation in the wilder-

ness. In the third temptation the evil one is

completely exposed and called by his true name,
the Son of God appears as victor, and, by His

obedience to the divine command, absolves the

sin of Adaio (v. 21, 2). With this chain of

thought, complete in itself, the other theory of

a redemption-price paid down in the blood of

Christ, is placed in no connexion. It is not said

that tne devil, acting up to his rights, caused the

Saviour's death, which indeed is represented

from another point of view as a price legiti-

mately offered and paid down to him (v. 1, 1).

The thought, moreover, subsequently worked
out by Origen, that the devil deceived himself

with the hope of bringing under his power one

whom he was too weak to hold, is not yet to be
found in Irenaeus. But along with this concep-
tion of the redemption-price ofl'ered to the devil

appears another thought, that man has been
reconciled to God by the sacrifice of the body of

Christ and the shedding of His blood (v. 14, 3).

It must be allowed that Irenaeus has no com-
plete dogmatic theory wit h regard to the nature
of Christ's work of redemption. One reason is

that his theological speculations nowhere appear
in the form of an independent system, but are

simply developed in polemical contrast to those

of the heretical gnosis. It was indeed by the
very conflict with Gnosticism that the currents

of Christian religious thought were once more
put in rapid movement, and that problems
which had exercised St. Paul were again pre-

sented to the mind of the church. Little as

Irenaeus might be able to comprehend in all its

depth the Pauline theology, he was not the less

energetically occupied with the same world of

thought. Perhaps in no other respect does the

intellectual difference between his time and the

post-apostolic era of the church appear more
manifest.
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IRENAEUS (2), bishop of Ulnlae (UllitaniX

in Numidia, fifty-fourth suffrage in Cone. Carth.

sub Cyp. viL ; called in later MSS. confessor.

[E. W. B.]

IRENAEUS (3), (HiRE>fEU8, Usuard.)—
March 25, bishop of Sirminm and martyr at

Sirmium under the governor Probus in the Dio-

cletian persecution {Mart, Rom, Vet. ; Mart.

Adon., Usuard ; Till. Mem. v. 250). The Basilian

Menology gives this Irenaeus and Irennens

bishop of Lyons on the same day, Aug. 23.

Some suppose that the story of the martyrdom
of the latter arose from his having been confused

with the bishop of Sirmium (Iren. Frag. xxv.

ed. Harvey, ii. 454). The Acta of this martyr,

I
printed from an ancient manuscript by the



280 IRENAEUS IRENAEUS

Bollandists (25 Mart. iii. 556), and Ruinart
(Acta Sine. 403), give Ap. 6, 304, as the date of

his death (cf. Fleury, H. E. viii. 51). [G. T. S.]

IRENAEUS (4), bishop of the island of

Scyros, at the council of Sardica, a.d. 343. Secoro

in the subscription should be altered to Scyro.

(Mansi, iii. 39 ; Le Quien, ii. 232.) [L. D.]

IRENAEUS, bp. of Jerusalem. [Erennius.J

IRENAEUS (5), bishop of Tripolis in Phoe-

nicia. He took part in the Arian synod of

Seleucia, A.D, 359. (Epiph. Haer. Ixxiii. § 26

;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 823.) [J. de S.]

IRENAEUS (6) (Irenio), bishop of Gaza,

present at the council of Antioch, a.d. 363
(Mansi, iii. 374). He is the next known bishop

after Asclepas, and died in 392 or 393 (Le

Quien, Or. Ckr. iii. 609 ; Baron. A. E. ann.

398, xcvii.). He is mentioned by Marcus Dia-

conus in his life of St. Porphyrins bishop of

Gaza (Boll. Acta SS. 26 Feb. iii. 647 c, 648 b),

and his successor is there said to have been
Aeneas. The Roman Martyrology commemo-
rates him on Dec. 16. [J. de S.]

IRENAEUS (7), count of the empire
and subsequently bishop of Tyre in the fifth

century. He affords an example of that re-

markable change of vocation of which we
have other instances in Ambrose, Nectarius, and
Ephraemius of Antioch, by which a civil career,

in which considerable distinction had been

gained, was exchanged in middle life for the

episcopate. Irenaeus is first known to us as a

count of the empire, of high character, much
esteemed for his statesmanlike qualities, and
still more for his virtues. Though a layman, he

took a zealous interest in theological contro-

versies, and was ardently attached to the cause

of Nestorius, of whom he was a personal friend.

At the summoning of the council of Ephesus,

A.D. 431, Irenaeus accompanied Nestorius; but,

as is distinctly stated in the emperor's missive

to the council, not in any official capacity, or

with any authority to interfere in the affairs of

the council, but out of pure friendship, to afford

the accused archbishop the support of his

presence and counsel (Labbe, Concil. iii. 443).

On the assembling of the synod Irenaeus employed
his power and infiuence in behalf of his friend,

to the great irritation of Cyril and his party, who
accused him, on the one hand, of entrapping the

more simple-minded of the bishops by his seduc-

tive wiles (Labbe, ibid. 749, 762 ; Baluze, 524),

and on the other, of intimidating the synod, by
which, it was asserted, he threw the whole as-

sembly into confusion and endangered the lives

of its members (Labbe, ibid. ; Baluze, 496). The
haste with which Cyril secured the condemna-
tion of Nestorius must have aroused his vehement
indignation, and when, five days afterwards,

the approach of John of Antioch and the Eastern

bishops was announced, Irenaeus, accompanied

by a guard of soldiers, hurried out to apprise them
of the high-handed proceedings of the council.

He was followed at an interval by deputies from

the council, who, as Memnon relates, were at

the count's instigation maltreated by the sol-

diers, and prevented from having an audience

with John (Labbe, ibid. 764 ; Mercator, ii. praef.

xxvii.). To counteract the influence of Dal-

matins and the monastic party at Constantinople,

put in commotion by the intelligence from
Ephesus and the arrival of the three Cyrillian

deputies, the Eastern bishops deputed Irenaeus

to proceed thither himself with letters to the

emperor and the leading officers of state, nar-
rating their side of the story (Labbe, ibid. 717-
720). Further letters were despatched to be
laid by him before Theodosius, when Cyril's

party, declaring itself the synod, had passed a
decree annulling the whole of the proceedings

of the rival synod. The emperor was requested

to transfer the council to Constantinople, or at

least to Chalcedon, where they might be under
his more immediate protection, and be delivered

from the fear of violence which threatened them
at Ephesus (Labbe, ibid. 716 ; Baluze, 706 ; Mer-
cator, ibid. p. xxxii.). Irenaeus arrived only
three days after the Cyrillian deputies, but they
had employed their time so well, and gained

such general credence, that he found the minds
of all in power prejudiced against him, and even
ran some risk in getting into the city. At last

he obtained an audience of Theodosius, when he

used his utmost endeavours to counteract the

influence of the former deputies, and prevailed

on him to give a hearing to both parties. His

statement of the proceedings of the rival coun-

cils was so convincing that Theodosius was on

the point of pronouncing the condemnation
of Nestorius illegal, and confirming the verdict of

the Oriental synod held under the presidency

of John of Antioch, with the threat of additional

punishments to the deposed bishops if they con-

tinued contumacious, when the arrival of John,

the Syncellus and physician of Cyril, entirely

frustrated his efforts and gave a new turn to the

proceedings. Perplexed by the counter-state-

ments, with the professed desire of complete

impartiality, the feeble Theodosius took the

course of confirming the depositions made by
both parties — that of Nestorius by the Cyril-

Hans, and those of Cyril and Memnon by the

Orientals—and annulled all the remainder of

the proceedings, and despatched the count John,

his high treasurer, to Ephesus, with discretionary

powers to act as he saw best for the peace of

the church (Labbe, ibid. 721). Irenaeus com-
municated these extraordinary proceedings by
letter to the Oriental bishops (Labbe, ibid. 717-

721 ; Liberat. c. 26, p. 26 ; Mercator, ibid. p.

xxxii.). On the final confirmation of the sentence

against Nestorius, in a.d. 435, Irenaeus shared

his friend's fate.

The decree of Theodosius which banished

Nestorius, Aug. a.d. 435, pronounced the same

sentence against Irenaeus and a presbyter

named Photius, as participators in and propa-

gators of his impiety. Irenaeus was condemned
to be stripped of all his honours, to have his

property confiscated, and to be deported to

Petra, in order that he might there " suffer the

torment of perpetual poverty and solitude

"

(Baluz. p. 884, c. clxxxviii. clxxxix.). According

to the Actes du Brifjandage (Martin, p. 138;

Le Fseudo-Synode d'Ephese, p. 86), Irenaeus

passed twelve years in his Arabian banishment

without once participating in Christian ordi-

nances. His time was spent in the preparation

of a history of the troubled scenes in which he

had taken part, enriched with a large number

of historical documents known as the Trago.
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IrenaeL The violence of the invectives contained

in this work against Theodoret, Ibaa, and all

who had questioned Nestorius's perfect ortho-

doxy, renders it probable that it was written

during the early part of his baniihment, and
that the lapse of time brought with it calmer
thoughts and more friendly feelings towards
those who, agreeing with him in the main, had
been unable to follow him in his uncompro-
mising advocacy of Nestorias and his teachings.

His doctrinal views seem also during this period

to have received some modification, for Theodoret,

in his letter to Domnus atlter his elevation to

the episcopate (Epist. 110), as well as in that to

Irenaens himself {ibid. 16), speaks of his using
the test-word 6(ot6kos without scruple, and
testifies to his perfect orthodoxy. At the close

of this period it is somewhat startling to find

the banished heretic suddenly reappearing as the

unanimous choice of the bishops of the province

of Phoenicia for the metropolitical see of Tyre,

vacant by the death of Beronicianus, and their

choice ratified by the leading members of the

spiscopate of Pontus and Palestine, and accepted

with warm commendation by Proclus of Con-
stantinople. The date of his ordination as

bishop of Tyre is uncertain. The twelve years

mentioned above, spent by him in exile, would
bring it to either a.d. 443 or 447, according as

they are dated from the first deposition in 431
Br its final ratification in 485. As Proclus,

whose approbation of his election is named by
rheodoret, died at the close of 446, it must have
been before the end of that year. The later date
is, on the whole, the more probable ; that given

by Gams, a.d. 449, is certainly wrong. (Theod.
Epist. 110.) In the complete silence of history
it is vain to speculate on the causes which led

to his recall from exile, and the selection of one
who had hitherto been known only in a civil

capacity, for one of the leading Eastern sees, and
that with such wide-spread and unanimous
approbation that even the canonical objection
of his having been twice married was not
Buftered to be a bar to his ordination. It is

impKjssible that this unusual step could have
been taken without the cognisance of the
emperor, whose authority must have been put
in exercise to annul the sentence of perpetual

' ment, and without whose sanction the
prelates would not have ventured on

ng such a person as bishop. But the
feeble mind of Theodosins was swayed in the
most opposite directions by those who for the
time happened to have influence over him, and
who made him their instrument in carrying out
their designs. If the party which regarded
Theodoret, the warm friend of Irenaens, as their
repr-sentative had gained sufficient ascendency

ure the acquittal of Irenaens and his

ition to court favour, their power was of
in I duration. The emperor soon fell under
the sway of the eunuch Chrysaphius, the godson
of Lntyches, whose favour had been gained by

- still more violent and tyrannical suc-
Dioscorus, and he became the facile tool

of the Monophysite party. The ordination of
Irenaens was a blow as unwelcome as it was
.,., -. f.ctej ^Q tjjjg party, already irritated by

ttronage given by successive bishops of
• tntinople to their opponents. If tamely

Mibmitted to, other like ordinations would follow.
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The opposite party would gain possession of the
leading sees, and they would sink to a snb-

i

ordinate place. Since the reconciliation of John
i of Antioch and Cyril, a kind of hollow peace had
existed between the two parties—the Egyptians
and Orientals. It was rather a truce than a
peace, which this elevation of a leading JCesto-

rian sympathiser to the episcopate rendered
no longer possible. Irenaeus had been conse-
crated by Domnus, the patriarch of Antioch.
He, therefore, was the first object of .ittack. He
was plied with missives from the dominant
clerical party at Constantinople, asserting that
the election of a convicted heretic and a di-

gamus was ipso facto null and void, and charging
him under severe threats to proceed to a fresh

election. The emperor's name was adroitly
kept in the background; but it was implied
that the malcontents were acting with his

sanction. In this difficulty Domnus turned for

counsel to Theodoret, who replied that " it was
better to fall under the ill-will of man than to
offend God and wound one's own conscience."

He supplied him with the form of a letter • to
be sent to the meddlesome ecclesiastics at Con-
stantinople, asserting the perfect orthodoxy of
Irenaens, and excusing himself for disregarding
the canonical objection of his double marriage
by the examples of Alexander of Antioch,
Acacius of Beroea, and Praylus of Jerusalem,
and professing his readiness to submit to any
punishments the emperor pleased, rather than
do a wilful wrong. "The see being filled by a
canonically elected bishop, he could not lawfully

proceed to another election." But all such re-

monstrances, however just, were futile. The
ruin of Irenaeus had been resolved on by the
faction of Chrysaphius, Eutyches, and Dioscorus,

and Theodosins was compelled to seal with his

imperial authority the act of deposition. If we
may accept Gibbon's statement, that " he never
perused the papers that were presented for the
royal signature," the emperor is not to be
regarded as directly responsible for the act of

injustice perpetrated in his name. An edict was
issued (Feb. 17, A.D. 448), renewing those
formerly published against the Nestorians,

which, after commanding that all their writings

should be burnt, and making the possession of

any of them a capital offence, proceeded, in

order to prove his detestation of these doctrines,

to order that Irenaeus, who, though he had
previously incurred his displeasure on that
account, and was moreover a di'i'tmus, had, he
knew not how, got ordained bishop of Tyre,

should be deposed from his see and deprived of

the dress and title of priest, and be compelled to

live as a layman in his own country, and never

• The phraseology of this letter, which stands as tba

110th epistle of Theodoret, has given rise io mndi niia-

apprehensioa. The use of the first person—cx<iporoin|«m

Tov tfco^iAcoTarov hritrKovov Sipifvaiov—^has led WIBM
to suppose that Theodoret, who belonged to another

province, was the consecrator of Irenaeaii, or that he
took part in his consecration, or even, with the AbM
MarUn (£« Pteudo-Synode d'Jhphese, pp. 84, »6), that it

is erroneoasly ascribed to Theodoret, and was really

written by Domnos. It is clear from the tenor of the

epistle that it was written by Theodoret, and that the

first person Is employed by him as writing in Domnns's
name. (Tillemont. torn. xt. pp. 8T1, 8T3, Theodoret,

i notes.)
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set foot again in Tyre. The wide publication of

this edict is shewn by a note appended to the

copy printed by Labbe {Concil. iii. 1215), that it

was read in the church of a monastic com-
munity in the Egyptian desert two months
after it had been issued, April 18, A.D. 448.

Domnus still sought to temporise, in the hope

that the emperor's mind would again change,

and that he might be saved from being compelled

to do what his conscience told him was a flagrant

wrong. But he was soon undeceived. Two
presbyters, Isaiah and Cyrus, arrived from Alex-

andria, with a letter from Dioscorus reproaching

Domnus for delaying to give a bishop to Tyre.

As long as the see was kept vacant, the faithful

feared Irenaeus might return to it. If he did

not wish to contravene the commands of the

emperor, he must proceed immediately to ordain

a new bishop. Still Domnus hesitated, until

fear of ulterior consequences prevailed over his

conscientious scruples, and Photius was made
bishop of Tyi-e, Sept. 9, 448 {Actes du Brigand.

pp. 134, 143). After this Irenaeus disappears

entirely from the scene. One of the acts of the

Latrocinium in 449 was to confirm his deposition,

after that of Ibas and Daniel of Charrae, and to

pass an anathema on him (Martin, Actes du
brigandage, pp. 82-86; Evagr. ff. E. i. 10).

As Irenaeus is not mentioned in the proceedings

of the council of Chalcedon, it is probable that

he was no longer alive.

During the latter part of his chequered

career Irenaeus enjoyed the friendship and con-

fidence of Theodoret, who speaks in high terms

of his orthodoxy, magnanimity, liberality

towards those in adversity, especially those who
had known better times, and his other virtues

(Theod. Epist. 35, 110), and wrote him frequent

letters. At one time he commends to his charity

Theophanes, one of the banished bishops (Baluz.

947); at another, Celestiacus, formerly a

wealthy and honourable senator of Carthage,

driven out in destitution by the Vandals, with
his wife and children and whole family (Theod.

Epist. 35); at another, he consoles him on the

death of his son-in-law (ibid. 12), and again

resolves a case of conscience (ibid. 3). From
another letter we find that Irenaeus was in the

habit of transmitting his discourses for his

friend's perusal, and that in these the Virgin

Mary was repeatedly designated as the " mother
of God," without asserting directly—which was
however implied—that she was also the " mother
of the man," an omission which had been charged
against Theodoret as a crime (ibid. 16).

Irenaeus's great historical work, the Tragoedia,

has unfortunately perished, and is only known
to us from an ill-executed Latin translation of

large portions of it, made subsequently to the

time of Justinian (c. 193) by a partisan of
" the Three Chapters." The barbarous style

and other indications lead to the belief that the

translator was an African. We know from
Irenaeus's own words (c. 79, Baluz. 781) that

the work was in three books, the last of which
related to the transactions at Alexandria in

433 A.D. and the reconciliation of Cyril and
John of Antioch, on which and its authors he

bestows some strongly vituperative epithets. The
anonymous translator, who has given very little

more than the letters and other documents, in-

valuable for the light thrown on the transactions

of the period, together with the summaries of

Irenaeus and some interpolations and explana-
tions of his own, sometimes barely intelligible,

entitled his work Synodicon. It was first given
to the world in 2".i5 chapters by Chr. Lupus
(Christian Wolf, an Augustinian professor of

theology at Louvain), in Epistolae Diversae, as Ad
Ephesinum Concilium variorum Patrum Epistolae

(Louvain, 1682), from a MS. at Monte Cassino,

and was reprinted the next year by Baluze in

his Nova Collectio Conciliorum, coll. 6C3-959
(Paris, 1683). Baluze complains that Lupus
made his transcript carelessly, and with serious

omissions, and that all his own attempts to

secure a more accurate collation of the MS.
were frustrated by the obstinacy of its monastic
guardians. Mabillon was equally unsuccessful.

We do not know whether any subsequent
attempts have been made to get a sight of the

codex. (Tillemont, M€in. Eccl^s. tom. xiv. p. 605.)
The letter of Irenaeus to the Oriental bishops

at Ephesus, detailing the result of his deputation

to the emperor at Constantinople, is given in

the original Greek (Labbe, (hncil. iii. 717), and
in a Latin translation in the Synodicon, c. 21.

(Tillemont, M^m. Eccl^s. xiv. 606-608, 613,

614, et passim; xv. 264-266, 578, 579, et

passim ; Cave, Hist. Lib. i. 437 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 807 ; Labbe, Concil. tom. iii. passim

;

Baluze, A'bc. Co//. ^ Cowci/. passim ; Abb^ Martin,

Le Brigandage d'Ephese, pp. 82-95, 183.)

[E. v.]

IRENAEUS (8), bishop of Naupactus at

the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii.

161 ; Le Quien, ii. 19.) [L. D.]

IRENAEUS (9), bishop and metropolitan of

Caesarea, present at a synod of Palestine in 453.

(Mansi, vii. 521 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 567.)

[J. de S.]

IRENAEUS (10), bishop of Egara. This see

was originally part of the diocese of Barcelona,

but was made a separate one by Nundinarius

bishop of Barcelona, with the consent of the

archbishop of Tarragona and his suffragans, about

the middle of the 5th century, and Irenaeus

was appointed first bishop. Nundinarius made
him his heir, and expressed as his last wish that

he should be his successor. This appointment

was universally desired, and was approved of by

the other bishops of the province, who wrote

to pope Hilarus, asking him to confirm it. The
pope, on Dec. 30, 465, replied to the letter of the

bishops, rebuking them severely for transgressing

the Nicene decree, which prohibited the trans-

lation of bishops. He ordered that Irenaeus

should be removed from the see of Barcelona, and

sent back to his own see. (Gams, Kirchengesch.

ii. 430 ; Hilarus in Migne, Patr. Lat. Iviii. 14,

19; Esp. Sag. xsix. 114-119; xlii. 182.)

[F. D.]

.IRENAEUS (11), bishop of Harpasa in Caria,

an opponent of the faith of Chalcedon. Le

Quien mentions an excerpt of his work against

the council among the MSS. of the Jesuits*

library at Paris. He probably flourished during

the reign of the emperor Anastasius, A.D. 491-

518. (Le Qnien, Oriens Christ, i. 909.) [L. D.]

IRENAEUS (12), 26th bishop of Pavia. <-

787, between Hieronymus and Ubaldus. (Ca[ -

pelletti, Le Chiese d"Italia, xii. 406, 516.)

[A. H. D. A.]
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IRENAEUS (13), grammarian of Alexandria.

Iren'af.us (3) in the Diet. Gr. and Rom. Biog.']

locrates (^H. E. iii. 7) quotes his work on the

Lttic dialect, as saying that the word inrSa-racris

i barbarous. [T. W. D.]

IRENAEUS (14), Aug. 26, martyr at Rome
fith Abundius during the Decian persecution,

laving rescued the body of St. Concordia

HiPPOLYTUS (5)], they were flung into a sewer,

rhence their bodies were recovered and buried

lear the tomb of St. Laurence on the Via Ti-

lurtina. {Mart. Rom. Yet. ; Mart. Adon.
Jsuard. ; Till. Mem. iii. 236.) [G. T. S.]

IRENAEUS (15), Dec. 15, said to have suf-

ered martyrdom with Antonius, Theodorus, and
ithers, under the emperor Valerian at Rome.
MjLrt. Rom.) [T. W. D.]

IRENAEUS (16), July 3, deacon and martyr
,t Clusium in Etruria, with Mustiola and many
ithers, under Aurelian, a.d. 274. (^Mart. Usuard.

;

iA. SS. Boll. Jul. i. 638-41 ; TiUem. Mem. iv.

154.) [G. T. S.]

IRENAEUS (17), a magistrate addressed by
>t. Ambrose (ep. 26) cir. 386. All the MSS.,

he Benedictine editor observes, have this letter

ascribed to Irenaeus, while all the printed

iditions have Studius, to whom also the previous

etter is addressed, the two letters, as shewn by
heir contents, being written to the same person.

?he Benedictine and Ceillier (v. 492) suggest

hat the magistrate was named Studius Irenaeus.

[J. G.]

IRENAEUS (18), priest, to whom St. Am-
>rose, in 387, addressed twelve letters, Epp. 27-
13, 64, 69, 73, 74, 76, cf. Bened. note, and
:eUlier, v. 493. [J. G.]

IRENAEUS (19), a taxgatherer of Hippo,
fhose dead son is reported by St. Augustine
Ch: Dei, xxii. 8, § 19) to have been restored to

ife after having been anointed with the oil of

Jie martyr Stephen. [T. W. D.]

IRENAEUS (20), an envoy who conjointly

irith Faustus [Facstus (37)] brought back from
;he emperor Anastasius, probably in 493, a letter

JO pope Gelasius (Gelas. ep. 8 in Pat. Lat. lix.

U ; i&Si, Reg. Pont. 54). Baronius (Anna/.
t93, vi.) thinks it probable that he was one of

unnamed envoys referred to by Cassiodorus

i. 1) as sent by Theodoric the Great to

..... i^ius. [T. W. D.]

IRENAEUS (21), sumamed 6 ntin-aStoun-fis

Dy John Malalas, and by the Chronicon Paschaie,

lescribed as 6 TlfirraSias, which the Latin version

>f Du Cange doubtingly renders filius Pentadiae),

in officer of great reputation and a native of
\ntioch (Joann. Malal. Hist. Chron. libb. xvi.

iTiii. t. ii. 113, 182, ed. Oxon.). In 507 he was
?ent by the emperor Anastasius I. to quell a riot

it Antioch, and by measures of great severity

succeeded (ibid. 110-113). In 519, as count of

the East, he was entrusted by the emperor
Justin I. with the duty of expelling from Antioch
the heretic bishop Severus. Count Irenaeus
resided at Antioch. (Evagrius Scholasticus,

H. E. lib. iv. &np. 4 and note by Valesius

;

Baron. Ann. ad ann. 519, cxliii.) In 528, he
being then magister militum, was sent with two
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others, Belisarius and Cerycus, by Justinian, to

aid Tzathius, king of the Lazi, a people who had
embraced Christianity some years previously,

and were now being attacked by the Persians

;

but here the three commanders failed, and were
replaced by Peter (Chron. Pasch. s. a.). About
530 he was sent by Justinian as magister mili-

tum to supersede Theodorus as dux of Palestine

and extinguish the insurrection of the Samari-
tans. This duty he accomplished, but not with-

out acts of much cruelty, to avoid which some
of the Samaritans submitted to baptism, and
made hollow professions of Christianity (Chron.

Pasch. ann. 530; Joan. Mai. m. s. 182 ; Clinton,

F. R. ann. 529). This occurrence would appear
to have been the occasion of the undated novel

114 of Justin II. De Samaritis. (Crp. Jw. Civ.

ed. Kriegel, t. iii. p. 636 ; see also Novell. 129
De Samaritis, Jnn. 15, 551, Krieg. iii. 129 ; Cod.

Justinian, lib. i. tit. v. num. 12, 17, 18.)

[T. W. D.]

IRENAEUS (22) (Hirexeus, Us. ; Irene,
Ado)—Feb. 10. Martyr at Rome with Zoticus,

Jacinctus and Amantius. (Mart. Rom. Vet.
;

Mart. Adon., Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

IRENAEUS (23) (Hirenetts)—May 5,

martyr by fire at Thessalonica with Peregrinns
and Irene. (Mart. Rom. Vet. ; Mart. Adon.,
Usuard.) [G. T. S.]

IRENAEUS (24) (Hireneus)—Mar. 26,
deacon, martyr, commemorated at Pentapolis in

Libya, with bishop Theodorus and the readers

Serapion and Ammonius. (Mart. Usuard., Adon.)

[G. T. S.]

IRENARCHUS (1>—Nov. 28. Martyr at

Sebaste in the Diocletian persecution. His office

was that of a lictor, to whose lot it fell to apply
torture to the martyrs. Converted by their

patience, he was in turn tortured and beheaded.

(Bas. Men.) [G. T. S.]

IRENARCHUS (2), deacon representing

Cometas, bishop of Amastus, in Paphlagonia at

the council of Constantinople in 680. (Mansi, xi.

650, 678.) [T. W. D.j

IRENE (1)—May 5, a mythical martyr, cele-

brated specially at Constantinople, when there

were three churches dedicated under her name,
the earliest of which was built by Constantine
the Great (Codinus, De Aedif. C' P. p. 38, p.

73, ed. Bekker). The legend is that she was
taught the truth by an angel, and baptized

by Timothy the disciple of St. PauL Her father

Licinius bound her to a wild horse, but she

escaped unhurt, while he was killed by the animal.

She restored him to life by her prayers, when
he, with three thousand others, embraced Chris-

tianity. They suffered under a president Am-
pelianus. (Bas. Men. ; AA. SS, Boll. Mai. ii. 4.)

[G. T. S.]

IRENE (2) Cyp. Ep. 42 (cf. Augeitdus),
" Rutilorum," i.e. like Floridi (and russati. Fell.,

but ?), a confe$.sor who had iihed blood, a leading

member of Felicissimus's party, excommunicated
with him. [E. W. B.]

IRENE (3) (Aereka, Herena, Hirekb, Se-
rena, Syrena), widow of the Roman martyr
Castulus, c. A.D. 300. In the Acta & Sebastiaiti,

written by St. Ambrose (0pp. Migne, Pat. Lat.

xvii. 1056, c 23), she is represented as having
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gone to take away and bury the body of St.

Sebastian, but finding life in it, she carried him
home, nursed, and restored him to health.

[J. G.]

IRENE (4) (HiRENis, Usuard.)—April 5.

Virgin and martyr at Thessalonica under a count
Sisiunius, with her sisters Agape and Chionia,

[Chionia.] The Basilian menology (Ap. 5)
places the event under. Maximian, and relates

that Irene was found in possession of the sacred

writings which they had all been accustomed to

read. These were taken from her and burnt, and
herself then condemned to public outrage, from
which however she was divinely preserved.

Finally she was burned alive. But under Dec. 22,

this menology states that she was slain by the

sword of a soldier, while Usuard makes her die

by an arrow of Sisinnius. {Mart. Bed., Vet. Rom.,
Usuard., Adon., all under Ap. 5; Fleury, lib.

viii. capp. 55, 56, who puts her martyrdom on
Mar. '25

; liuinart, Acta Sine. p. 42.)

[G. T. S.]

IRENE (6) (Erena, Heira, Hirena), sister

of pope Damasus (a.d. 366-384), and virgin,

commemorated on Feb. 21. She was of Spanish
extraction, but was probably born in Rome.
After the death of her father Antonius and her
mother she lived with her brother Damasus.
She must have early taken the vow of virginity,

as she is said to have been only in her twentieth
year when she died of fever in the twelfth year
of her brother's elevation to the papacy, that
is, in A.D. 378. She spent much of her time
with her brother in the catacombs. He wrote
to her memory an epitaph in fifteen hexameter
lines, which have often been printed. (Gruter,
Inscrip. Ant. ii. 1172, no. 10, Ed. Amst. 1707;
Baronius, Ann. ann. 884, xii. ; Boll. Acta SS.
21 Feb. iii. 245.) [J. G.]

IRENE (6), supposed by some to have been
a concubine of Dioscorus patriarch of Alex-
andria, on the following grounds. At the
council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451, Actio III., Ischy-
rion, a deacon of Alexandria, publicly charged
the patriarch with having a concubine Pansophia,
"surnamed 'Opeivii" (Mansi, vi. 1016). But
from an epigram in the Greek Anthology, where
the word elp^vj] is introduced in such a manner
as seems to insinuate the name of a bishop's

concubine, it has been conjectured that the
'Opeivi) of the council is a corrupt reading of
what was originally Elfyfivri. (Anthologia Pala-
tina, cap. xvi. num. 19, ed. Diibner, Paris, 1872,
vol. ii. p. 530, and note p. 610; Gibbon, D. and
F. vol. vi. p. 28 note, ed. Smith.) [C. H.]

IRENE (7), wife of Domitius Patricius,

rendered fruitful through the prayers of Theo-
dorus Siceotes, as stated in Eleusius's life of this

father, given by the Bollandist {Acta SS. 22
Apr. iii. 33), and quoted by Baronius (A. E.
ann. 608, viii.). [C. H.]

IRENE (8), virgin martyr, born near the
city of Thomar, in the eastern part of Leyria,
near the river Naba, a tributary of the Zezere,
which flows into the Tagus from the north, a
little below the town of Abrantes. Some
authors call her birthplace Nabancia, from the
name of the river. Her parents were named
Hermigius and Eugenia, and were of gentle
birth. Eugenia's brotlier Selius was abbat of
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a famous monastery there. Her legend, which
has all the elements of a modern romance, de-
scribes how Britaldus the son of the governor
of Lusitania became enamoured of her ; how she
repelled the criminal advances of her preceptor
Hemigius, who revenged himself by blasting her
character ; and how she v/as finally murdered
by Britaldus, who had been deceived by the
slander. Her martyrdom is placed in a.d. 653,
in the reign of Recisvinth. Her feast is cele-

brated on Oct. 20. (J. T. Salazar, Mart. Hisp.
V. 592 ; E^p. Sagr. xiv. 201 ; Boll. AA. SS Oct.
viii. 911.) The stories of this Irene and some of
the preceding ones are reviewed in Guazzugli
Marini's Notizie riguardanti il culto di Santa
Iri.ne martyr, Osimo, 1783. [F. D.]

IRENE (9) I., first wife of the emperor
Constantine V. (Copronymus), to whom she was
married A.D. 733. She was the daughter of the
chaganus or king of the Khazars or Turks, and
the emperor Leo Isaurus, on giving her to his

son, first had her baptized and called her name
Irene (Theoph. Chron. A. C. 724 ; Cedrenus,
Hist. Compend. anno xvi. Leonis, in Pat. Gr.

cxxi. 878). She was probably the niece of the

emperor Justinian II. (Rhinotmetus), as his

second wife was Theodora, daughter of Busirus,

king of the same nation. Indeed, from the time
of Heraclius, who in 626 offered his daughter in

marriage to the king of the Khazars, it seems to

have been the policy of the emperors to fonn
matrimonial alliances with their ruling family,

using them as a set-off to the power of Persia

and the Saracens. (Le Beau, Hist, du Bos-Empire,

t. xi. p. 119.) Theophanes and Cedrenus (7i. s.)

describe her as deeply read in theology (t^ Ifpa

ypdiA.ft.ara), eminent for piety, refuting the im-

piety of her husband and father-in-law and the

enemies of God (r&v adiav). Irene seems in

secret to have favoured image-worship. On
Jan. 25, 750, she became the mother of a son,

who afterwards reigned as Leo IV., the Khazar
(Theoph. A. C. 741). She must have died very

soon afterwards, as her successor, the empress

Maria, also died that year. (Du Cange, Hist.

Byzant. p. i. cfe FamUiis Imper. Constantinop.

p. 105, ed. 1729.) [G. T. S.]

IRENE (10) n. (in the Latin writers Hirene,
Hyrena, Herexa, and in the Chron. of St.

Denys, Helaine), wife of Leo IV. Chazar, em-
press in title from a.d. 769, and a ruling empress

in her son's name or her own from 780 to 802.

She was contemporary with Charles the Great

in the West and with Haroun al Rashid in the

East. Her importance in ecclesiastical history

arises from the prominent part she bore in the

establishment of images in the Eastern Church.

The only separate work on her is Vincent Mignot's

Histoire de PImp^ratrice Irene, Amst. 1762, 12n]0.

The principal ancient authority for her is Theo-

phanes (Patr. Gr. cviii.), a contemporary histo-

rian, a supporter of her ecclesiastical policy, and

one of those present in the seventh synod.

Irene was a native of Athens, and when se-

lected as a wife for his son by the emperor Con-

stantine Copronymus, was an orphan (Theoph.

p. 404 init.). When she was thus elevated, the
i

Greek race was low in estimation, mere provin-
|

cials, while the ruling class were Asiatics. On
j

her arrival from the south in the summer of
|
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"69 she was at first lodged in the palace of

ilieria, on the Propontic promontory of Heraeum
Dncange, Cpolis. Chr. lib. iv. p. 122, col. 2, ed.

i.729). There were two places named Heraenm
n the Propontis : this one was on the Asiatic

lide, south of Chalcedon, and not far from

Prince's Island. The palace of Hieria became

igain her residence later in life, and on Prince's

sland she was buried. On Sept. 1, 769, she was
»nvoyed across the water by a flotilla of swift

ressels gay with silken decorations, and was re-

leived at Constantinople by a concourse of the

jrincipal citizens, male and female, who con-

lucted her to the palace (Th. 374). On Sept. 3,

it the church of Pharos within the palace (Du-

:ange, Cpolis. Chr. lib. It. p. 64) the ceremony of

jetrothal to Leo was performed (^iyevfro trirdv^o),

;he patriarch Nicetas officiating. On Dec. 17

[rene was crowned empress in the great state-

:hamber of the palace (the triclinium Augustaei,

Due. lib. ii. p. 95, col. 1, d), and passing from

thence to the Daphne in another part of the

palace (ibid. p. 98, num. 24, and lib. iv. p. 94,

aura. 8^9), she received with Leo, in the chapel of

St. Stephen, the nuptial garlands (tA tou yd/jMv

rretpava, nuptiales corollas), the bestowal of

which, with the benediction, completed the union

[Ducange, Gloss. Gr. art. artipavoi, and cf. Gear's

aotes on Cedrenus, p. 817, Patr. Gr. cixi.). It

may be noticed that Nicephorus the patriarch

concludes his history «-ith a mention of Irene's

marriage and coronation (De Eebus post Maur.

p. 86, in Pat. Gr. t. c. p. 990). As Leo was now
In his twentieth year, Irene would naturally be

about seventeen, which is the age given her by
modern writers, and for which there seems no
textual authority.

On Jan. 14, 771 (Th. 375), she gave birth to

her only child, who received the name of Con-
stantine, in honour of his grandfather. The
death of this emperor on Sept. 14, 775 (Th. 378),
advanced her husband Leo to the throne.

Leo probably foresaw the ambitious designs of

his five half-brothers, and anticipated his own
early death. At any rate, the coronation of his

son 'on Easter-day (Th. 379), Ap. 14, 776, was
celebrated with what appears an unusual anxiety

to make the succession secure. After the cere-

TT'^ny, which was performed in the Hippodrome,
s procession followed that of the two em-
into the great church, where she occupied

I press's state seat apart in the catechu-

galleries (cf. Due. lib. iii. pp. 22, 23). Her
in the programme, which is carefully stated

by i'heophanes, seems to shew an intention that

she should be honoured with all proper dignity,

but one unequivocally subordinate to her son's.

In after years neither the army nor the people

would suffer her name to precede his, as she de-

sired.

fi tone's family shared in her exaltation. In

r cousin (unnamed) was bestowed in mar-

'•'Y
the emperor on the Bulgarian prince

' r!, a refugee at court for the previous two
a patrician and a Christian (Th. 380).

.. Feb. 6, 780, died the patriarch Nicetas,

and on Keb. 20 Paul was elected in his room,
hnth of course belonging to the iconoclastic

In the middle week of Lent {i.e. cir.

') burst forth the emperor Leo's strong
I'.trmiirs, hitherto unnoticed, on the religious

question of the day, by the arrest of six ofiicers
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of the household for image-worship—Jacobus,
Papias, Strategins, Theophanes, Leo, Thomas,
with some others, who were all flogged, tonsured,
ignominiously dragged through the streets and
flung into prison, where Theophanes sank under
his sutFerings. The historian who narrates this

(Th. 382) does not name Irene, but Cedrenus (p.

819) in his version of the story makes her the

chief offender. Leo, he says, discovered two
images in her pillow, and ascertained that she

procured them through the principal ofiicer of

the household {& xortos) and other great func-

tionaries (all unnamed). In the bitterest terms
he charged her with having broken the oath she

had sworn to his father upon the sacred myste-
ries ; in vain she protested her innocence, assert-

ing that the images had never been even seen by
her ; Leo thrtist her off as a perjured woman and
would have nothing further to do with her.

Whichever version of the story is the more cor-

rect, it is plain that in the very palace there was
an influential party devoted to the proscribed

images. That they would seek to draw the em-
press to their side may be regarded as certain.

If Irene was not already biassed in that direction

as an Athenian and a woman, as is sometimes too
sarcastically remarked, it is still likely, as Dr.
Finlay suggests, that policy would prompt her
to look for a counterpoise against her natural
enemies, the Isaurian princes and the army, in

the church, which was then at heart devoted to

images and in full influence with the people.

On Sept. 8, 780, Irene was a widow, at eight-

and-twenty, and began to rule as guardian of her
son. Forty days afterwards (Th. 383), i.e. cir. Oct.

18, 780, a plot was discovered, to give the suc-

cession to the caesar Nicephorus. Of Leo Chazar's

five brothers, Christopher and Nicephorus were
Caesars ; Nicetas, Anthimus, and Eudocimus, no-
bilissimi ; and now, to incapacitate them all for

the throne, Irene commanded them to be tonsured
and forced into the clerical order. On the follow-

ing Christmas-day the five imperial clergymen
were obliged to exhibit their new profession be-

fore ail the people by distributing the eucharistic

elements at the great church.

At the same festival Irene went in a state pro-

cession to St. Sophia's to restore a crown of

jewels which her husband had removed from
thence (Th. 383). She had taken then already
the position of a friend and patroness of religion.

Another mark of her devotion about the same
time is more significant. Cedrenus (p. 821)
places it here, though Theophanes (370) and
Glycas (pars iv. p. 530, ed. Bekker) put it in the

reign generally. The relics of St. Euphemia, re-

ported to have been recovered at Lemnos (Glycaa

says Lesbos), were ceremoniously brought to Con-
stantinople and deposited in the church which
Irene had restored for their reception near the

Hippodrome. The act would be applauded as

indicating a pious disposition on the side of

images [Ecphemia (1)]. Another circumstanc*

of the same period shews the party of reaction

starting the idea that Irene's advent is in the

special order of divine providence (fitiOtv xapa-

iiitts, Cedren. 820), and had even been prophe-

sied. It was given out that in the long walls of

Thrace a tomb had been discovered containing

the bones of a man lying beside an am which
bore this inscription : "Christ shall be born of
ihe Virgin Mary, and I believe io Him. Under



286 IRENE n. lEENE II.

Constantine and Irene, sun, thou shalt behold

me again " (Th. 384).

In 781 she obtained the consent of Charles,

king of the Franks, to a union between his

daughter Erythro (a child of eight, known as

Rotrude in the West) and her son Constantine

(Th, 384). This engagement is known to Egin-

hard (^Vit. Car. c. 19) and the Western annalists

generally, who make it to have been negotiated

at Rome in 781, though some put it under 787
(Duchesne, Script, ii. 22, 177 ; Bouquet, t. v. in-

dex under " Rotrudis ").

In 782 the Saracen horsemen, appearing across

the water on the heights of Chrysopolis (Scutari),

compelled Irene to purchase a three years' truce

by a heavy annual tribute to the calif (Th. 384).

During this truce she sent an army in 783 to

make imperial authority respected among the

Sclavonians of Thessalonica, Greece, and Pelo-

ponnesus (Th. 385). In 784 she and her son

made a tour of Thrace, visiting Anchialus, Ber-

rhoea (which now took her name Irenopolis),

and farther west, Philippopolis. Besides a strong

military escort, she took with her " organs and
other musical instruments," which may have
charmed the barbarian colonists of those regions.

(On these expeditions and the Sclavonic move-
ments at this period see Finlay's Hist. Greece,

ii. 86.)

On Aug. 31, 784, the patriarch Paul abdicated.

His dying words, uttered later in the year, be-

moaning his past opposition to images (Th. 385,

386), prove that public opinion on that subject

had become earnest and expectant. The selection

of a new patriaich was Irene's opportunity.

Every ecclesiastic then eligible must have been

appointed in the iconoclastic supremacy. She
therefore thought of advancing a layman, her

own secretary Tarasius. In the palace of

Magnaura, up the Golden Horn in the north angle

of the city (regio xiv. Due. lib. ii. p. 102, col. 1),

she assembled the people and took counsel with
them. Tarasius was called for, and coming
'forward, dilated on the miserable distractions

of the church, all owing to the arbitrary high-

handedness of Leo Isaurus, who put down the

images by his sole edict (so. A.d. 726), instead

of constitutionally acting through a council.

Tarasius would accept the patriarchal chair only

on a promise that a council might meet and
.
close the controversy properly. No opposition

was offered, and on Christmas-day 784, Tarasius
was consecrated (Th. 386). No time was lost,

and in the course of 785 invitations were sent

out. Pope Hadrian was communicated with,
and as the Saracen truce was yet open, so were
the patriarchs of Alexandria, JerussJem, and
Antioch (Th. 388, 389).

We learn from a Western writer only that in

786, before Easter, Charles at Capua conferred

with the emperor Constantine's ambassadors,
who came to him " ad petendam filiam." Having
conversed with them, " he dismissed them

"

(Eginhard. Annal. 786 in Bouquet, v. 208, and
Fat. Lat. civ. 425). This is somewhat vague.
Perhaps the marriage was the ostensible business,

the real intention being to see that things were
all smooth in the West before the council met.
That there were difficulties to be overcome

was soon apparent. On Aug. 17, 786 (Th. 389,
another reading being Aug. 7, while in Mansi,
xix. 1000 D it is Aug. 1), the council attempted

to meet in the church of the Apostles, the second
greatest in Constantinople. Irene and Constan-
tine occupied the catechumens' galleries to witness
the proceedings. What they witnessed was a
fierce iconoclastic soldiery, trained under Constan-
tine Copronymus, in forcible possession of the

church, drowning the voice of the ecclesiastics,

who were obliged to desist. Irene had sufficient

address to remedy thai difficulty. In the month
of September she had the malcontent troops sent

out on distant service, and more docile recruits

placed in garrison (Th. 389, 390). Constanti-
nople, however, must have been found of doubtful
temper, for in May 787 new invitations were
issued and the place of assembly changed.

There are a few minor discrepancies of date,

owing to various readings of texts, as to some of

the sessions of the seventh synod. On Sept. 24,

787 (Mansi, xii. 992; Th. 390 says Oct. 11), it

opened in the church of St. Sophia at Nicaea,

under the imperial sanction of Constantine and
Irene. Tarasius was its guiding spirit. Its

members were almost if not entirely drawn from
the limited territories which then acknowledged
the imperial authority. Of all the Georges and
Gregories, for instance, there was not one who
belonged to the dominions of the califs [Georgius

(37), Gregorics (48)]. Two obscure monks,
John and Thomas, were present, and signed for

all the three Oriental patriarchs, of Alexandria,

Antioch, and Jerusalem, but they could not have

been there had they not come during the

previous truce for the earlier meeting and been

detained since (Tb. 389, 390). A passage in a
letter of Theodorus Studita (ep. 38, lib. i.) has

brought into question if even the two priests

named Peter, who signed for the pope, were
strictly accredited to the synod and were not

merely bearers of a letter to Tarasius (vid. Mansi.

xii. Iu84. See also on these doubts Baron, ann.

787 Iviii., and Gibbon, vol. vi. p. 164, note, ed.

Smith). In the third session, Sep. 29 (Mansi,

xii. 1113, 1153) the emperor and empress were
complimented by the synod as a new Constantine

the Great and another Helena. The seventh

session, Oct. 13 (ib. xiii. 365), closed the sittings

at Nicaea, when the ruling of the synod was

subscribed and synodal letters were issued to the

emperor and empress, and to the clergy of the

capital, giving an official account of the pro-

ceedings. But Irene was anxious for some

personal share in them, and the members before

dispersing were requested to come to Constan-

tinople. There in the palace of Magnaura, on

Oct. 23, Constantine and Irene presided, with the

holy gospels before them, and in addition to the

bishops, citizens and sympathising soldiers

crowded into the chamber. This popular gather-

ing was an eighth session according to some, as

e.g. in the arrangement of Mansi (xiii. 414),

while Pagi (ann. 787 vi.) and others treat the

proceedings as extra-synodal. The Acta were

the solemn subscription, first by the empress

and afterwards by her son, of the synod's defini-

tion in the midst of addresses and hearty acclama-

tions. (Mansi, xiii. 414, gives details ; Theopb.

390, only a brief statement.) Thus what may

be called the religious party of the day triumphed

over the irreligion and lax belief in high places,

,

but greatly through alliance with superstition
j

in the lower orders. A religious policy based on
|

an imperial view of things, persisted in by three \
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sanrian statesmen for half a century, is re- I

olutionised in a moment by the genius of this

rreek princess in concert with the ecclesiastics

nd the jvjpulace.

Now came a series of public troubles. In 788
he understanding between Irene and Charles

affered a rupture. This is reported both by
Astem (Th. 391) and Western (Bouquet, t. v.

idex " Graeci "} .writers, but with discrepancy

nd obscurity. Theophanes states that Irene

his year broke off the engagement with Rotrudefk

nd in November married Constantine to the

irmenian Maria. Then, after touching on some-
hing else, he proceeds to relate, without any
onnexion, how Irene sent an army into

.ombardy (meaning the Lombardy of South Italy),

nd how it was defeated and the commander
lain. Two Western authorities, and no more,
ssi^n reasons for the Byzantine attack, Eginhard

nd the metrical annals (Bouq. t. 152, 209), and
oth of these say that the object of the invasion

rzs to be revenged on Charles for refusing his

anghter Rotrude to Constantine. This Western
ccount is the most intelligible, and, if correct, it

hews Charles taking the earliest opportunity of

reaking with the image-party. In 789 the

lyzantine fleet suffered a reverse in conflict

rith the Saracens off Cyprus.

Perhaps it was the public disasters that en-

ouraged the young emperor, now a married
aan. to cast off the yoke of his mother's tutelage,

'he design he formed among his intimate friends

ras to seize Irene and exile her to Sicily (Th.

'91, 392). He succeeded in obtaining the reins

f power, but not in the manner he expected,

'he violent earthquake of Feb. 9, 790, helps to

Lx the date. The court had retired for safety to

he country palace of St. Mamas, up the Golden
lorn (Due. lib. i. 45, col. 1. iv. 121, col. 2), and
he citizens were all under tents in their gardens,

?hen, perhaps owing to the confusion of the
lOur throwing the conspirators off their guard,
rene's minister Stauracius discovered the plot.

Constantine was flogged and confined to the
lalace. Irene then sought to reverse the imperial
tyle and place her own name first, which seemed
ler chief ambition. But this the army would
lot brook. In Sept. 790 they murmured, in

fctober they mutinied, and then Irene in alarm
Constantine, who fled out to the troops

{iy Tji 'ATp<ip), and was by them saluted
emperor. In December Irene had to retire

o Eleutherinm, a palace erected by herself on
he Propontic shore of the city at its south-west
ingle (regio xii. Due. lib. ii. p. 104; cf. p. 54
ol. 1 c). In a year, however, Constantine's filial

leart relented, and his mother was released from
ler seclusion.

On Jan. 15, 792, Irene reappeared in public,
ind had as hearty a reception as ever, but heard
ler name greeted only after that of her son (Th.
!94). A disastrous defeat of Constantine in
)erson, on July 20, 792, made the army mutinoos
ind menacing. This brought the five uncles
jpon the scene for the second time as his

>PP' i.ents ; but they all fell into his hands, and in

'sant palace of St. Mamas, by his orders,

rus lost his eyes and his brothers their
cn^' ies (Th. 395). Constantine, having provoked
;he army, next quarrelled with the church, by
putting away Maria in Jan. 795, and in
September taking Theodote. Thsophanes states
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that Irene artfully encouraged her son in both
these steps for her own ends (Th. 396, 397). The
alienation of the monastic party from the emperor
was complete. The most influential among them,
Theodorus (afterwards called Studita), though
he was a relative of Theodote. excommunicated
him and was banished, as were the great body of
the monks, who had followed his example (Fit.

Theod. Stud. num. xxt. in Pat. Gr. xcix. 142).

In Sept. 796 Irene accompanied Constantine with
all the court and a large military escort to the
baths of Prusa, beyond Nicaea, for his health.

Here in October news arrived that Theodote had
borne a son ; Constantine immediately hurried
home alone, and in his absence Irene successfully

employed all her arts to corrupt both court and
military, which she completely gained over to

her schemes. On June 17, 797, an attempt to

seize Constantine failed, and her confederates

losing heart brought her into the greatest peril

;

they were goaded forward, however, under threats

of exposure. Constantine fell into her power, and
on Aug. 19, 797, by her orders, in the very room of
the palace where he was bom, he was deprived of
his eyes. Theophanes, who was then living, re-

lates that for seventeen days afterwards the very
sun, in horror of the deed, refused to shine, and
ships wandered about without guidance (Th.

898, 399). The text of Theophanes has given
rise to some dispute as to whether Constan-
tine survived his blinding. The words are
iicTV(p\ov<rty avrhv Seivas koI aviaTws vphi rh
a.-KoQavfiv axn6v. Baronius (Ann. 797 i.) relates

that he died under the blow. For this statement
Gibbon (vol. vi. p. 87, Smith) takes him to task,

and Schlosser (p. 327 n) by various texts supports
Gibbon. Cedrenus (831) and Zonaras (lib. xv.

c. 14) distinctly record that Constantine survived
his mother. Now again, for the third time, the
five uncles return to view. Rushing from their

confinement, they made a piteous appeal, blind

and inarticulate, at St. Sophia's ; but no one
would rise against Irene. They were led away
and taken to Athens. The empress's steady
supporters, the monks, were at once summoned
back from exile and returned in great triumph,
Irene herself as well as the patriarch going out
to welcome Theodorus home ( Vit. Theod. Stud.

num. XXV.). A daring raid of the Saracens in

798, pushed to the verge of the Bosporus, with
the loss of some of the empress's own state equi-

page from Mangana (Th. 400 ; cf. Le Bean, xii.

375), seems to have tempted the party of the
five uncles for the fourth time. But the stroke

failed, and those of them who had lost their

tongues were now deprived of eyes (Th. 400X
after which they disappear from history. Their
reiterated app)earances shew that the Isauriaa

party were undaunted and unflagging. It was
the business, therefore, of Irene's supporters to

keep her popular ; and this was not diflicnit.

Palace deedd can be shrouded and misrepresented

at the moment by a sufficient number of interested

men. Public disgraces could little affect thos«

who had lost the imperial instinct and the old

Roman spirit. Irene could still therefure trust

herselfamongst the people, and the pageant scene

by which her name .is so well remembered, and
which belongs to this period, need not occasion

surprise. On EJister-Monday, Ap. 1, 799, Irene

and her court celebrated the cnttomary proces-

sional return from the church of the Apostles,
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after the service of the day, with more than usual

pomp. From this church in the extreme west
to her palace iu the east, through the entire length

of Constantinople, iu the evening of the day, she

rode in her golden chariot, scattering largess

among the crowds, while her four white steeds

were led by as many patricians (Th. 400

;

Cedr. 828).

But patricians were now scheming in an heir-

less palace for themselves. In May 799, as she

was rising from a nearly mortal illness, one of

her two trusted ministers betrayed to her the

secrets of the other, and in vexation and anger
she withdrew to the palace at Hieria. On June
3, 800, died the minister Stauracius, leaving

Aetius to plot alone (Th. 400).

It was Irene's lot to be reigning over the

empire when the great western coronation of

Dec. 25, 800, so humbled Byzantine pride. The
female sceptre in the East may perhaps have
caused Charles to be the more loudly applauded

at Rome. But Irene's popularity, probably a

partisan one, never seems to have failed, and the

last thing we hear of her rule is a remission of

taxes and commercial dues in March 801 (Theoph.

401 ; Cedren. 828 ; Hist. Misccll. in Pat. Lat.

xcv. 1125 d). The release must have been on a

great scale ; for Theodorus Studita addressed her

in a long panegyric (lib. i. ep. 7) for her benefi-

cence, declaring that the people had been de-

livered from a truly Egyptian bondage and
graphically describing the relief afforded to all

the various trades.

In the autumn of 802 arrived at Constan-
tinople an embassy from the new emperor of

the West, proposing a union of the two empires

by the marriage of Charles and Irene. The
minister Aetius, who was hoping to gain the

sceptre into his own family, seeing Irene favour-

ably entertaining the project, plotted her over-

throw. Such is the statement of Theophanes

(402). The embassy is a fact, being reported

also by Western annalists, who name as the

envoys Jesse bishop of Amiens and the count
Helmgaudus (Bouquet, t. v. index, "Irene").
They are silent, however, as to any project of

marriage, merely stating that the embassy was
for the confirming of peace, and was sent in re-

tui'n for one that came first from Irene herself.

Charles's age was sixty, and Irene's about fifty

;

the marriage proposal may therefore have been,

as Gibbon suggests (vi. 180), a report propagated

by Irene's enemies, to charge her with the guilt

of betraying the church and state to the strangers

of the West.

But whatever the occasion, a successful plot

overthrew Irene at last, and Charles's ambassa-
dors were at Constantinople to witness the
revolution, which was abrupt and brief. On the

night of Oct. 30, 802, Nicephorus the treasurer

drew soldiers around the palace of Eleutherium,

wherein Irene was lying ill (Zon. xv. 3). In the

morning he conducted her his prisoner to the

great palace, where she was detained while he

went on to St. Sophia's and had himself crowned
her successor (Th. 402 fin. ; Cedren. 830 init.).

In vain she besought the favour of continuing

m occupation of her own palace Eleutherium.
isicephorus must have been too well aware of

the risk to concede that ; and when he had ex-

tracted from her where the treasure was con-
cealed, he obliged her to remove to Prince's

Island, where she had founded a monastery. Iii

the inclement season of November she was taken
to Lesbos, where, on Aug. 9, 803, she expired.

The following ancient writers who mention her
Lesbos exile are silent as to her maintaining her-
self there by spinning (Le Beau, xii. 400):

—

Theophanes, Cedrenus, Anastasius, Zonaras, the
continuator of the Historia Miscella. The day
of her commemoration, Aug. ,15, given by Le
Beau {ibid.), seems also unconfirmed. Aug. 7 is

the day assigned to her in the Basilian Menology,
where she is also mentioned at Ap. 17.

A bronze statue in her honour, erected by her
son Constantine at the phiala or fountain of the

Hippodrome, is mentioned by Codinus {Be Orig.

Cp.p. 124,ed. Bekker;cf.Duc.lib. ii.p.8t5, col. 2).

Her name seems also to have become associated

with one of the city palaces, according to a
passage in Anastasius Bibliothecarius, who, in

his life of Hadrian II. (num. 628), in the Liber

Pontificalis, when relating the reception of that

pope's envoys by the emperor Basil in 869,
writes : " descendentes ad Irenes palatium in

domum quae dicitur magna Aurea . . . . lauda-

biliter suscipiuntur " {Pat. Lat. cxxviii. 1390

;

Due. lib. ii. p. 102, col. 1 d). Ducange suggests,

with much probability, that our Irene is the

person intended in this passage ; but he does not
identify the palace. Taken by itself, " Irenes

palatium " would seem best to indicate Eleu-

therium ; but in its connexion it might better

suit the Magnaura itself, as distinct from the

particular chamber in it (the splendid Magna
Aurea, on which see Due. lib. ii. 102, col. 2)
which gave it the more usual name. If this

was the Irene's palatium, the name might have
preserved the memory of her public' connexion

with it, and the more particular event of her

subscribing the seventh synod there.

Dr. Finlay states {Hist. Gr. ii. 76 note, .86)

that several small Byzantine churches at Athens,

a few of them surviving to present times, are

traditionally said to have been erected by the

empress Irene ; but the cathedral of Athens is

dedicated not to the empress Irene but to the

martyr Irene.

One female relation of Irene has been already

mentioned in this article. There was another

at Athens named Theophano, who, though
betrothed to another, was compelled by Irene's

successor Nicephorus to marry his son Stauracius

(Zonaras, Annal. xv. 14).

The details of Byzantine history during Irene's

period may be read in Le Beau {Hist, du Bas-
Empire, 1824, t. xii. 280-400); Schlosser

{Geschichte der hilderstUrmenden Kaiser, 1812,

pp. 250-339) ; and Finlay {Hist. Gr. t. ii. pp.

69 sqq.). [C. H.]

IRENE (11), monialis, addressed perhaps

cir. A.D. 800, conjointly with another named
Euphrosyne by Theodorus Studita (lib. ii. ep.

104 in Pair. Gr. xcix. 1359), who exhorts them
j

to persevere in the monastic life. [R. S. G.] !

IRENE (12), praeposita {fiyovfievn) of some

female monastery, addressed by Theodorus Stu- i

dita, perhaps about A.D. 800, respecting the

behaviour to be observed towards a presbyter

who had been detected in communion with heretics.

{Tneod. Stud. lib. ii '^p. 203.) [R. S. G.]

IRENE (13), a patrician lady, wife of »

J
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military officer of high rank, apparently at Con-

stantinople. Four letters of Theodoras Studita

are addressed to her. He consoles her in the

illness of her daughter (lib. i. ep. 55). He bids

her (ii. 175) use her influence with her husband

that he may exercise his command in the fear of

God, care for the widow and the orphan, love the

monks and the poor, and above all be true to the

orthodox faith (sc. in opposition to the Icono-

clasts). She has consulted him respecting the

monastery named Tne Lions, of which her de-

ceased daughter was the director for many years,

and where she lies buried. Irene desires now to

convert the institution into a male monastery,

and Theodore strongly dissuades her from such a

step (ii. 192). In another letter (noticed by

Baronius under the year 818) she appears to

have lapsed in her fidelity to the image cause,

but she has confessed har fault, done penance

for it, and is now in banishment from Constan-

tinople and all her earthly comforts. Theodore is

lavish of his admiration, and assures her that her

praise is on all lips (ii. 68). [C. H.]

IRENE (14) (HiREXE), May 5. Martyr at

Thessalonica with Irenaeus and Peregrinus. (Mart.

Usuard., Adon.) [G. T. S.]

IRENICUS (Latinised PaCificijs), presbyter

and hegumen of the monastery of the Pictores

{tSiv ypacprtraiv), in the jurisdiction of Photinus

bishop of Chalcedon. He subscribed the libellus

monachorum addressed to the patriarch Mennas
in 536. (Mansi, viii. 1015.) [T. W. D.]

IRENIO, bishop of Gaza. [Ibenaeus (6).]

IRMINA, ST. (HiRMiNA, Ermina), daughter

of Dagobert king of Austrasia, abbess of Hor-

reum (Oeren, Horres), near Trfeves. On the death

of count Herman, to whom she was betrothed,

she desired to become a nun. Dagobert gave his

granary at Treves to St. Modoald to be con-

verted into a monastery, where Irmina was either

first abb'ss, succeeded by St. Modesta, or second

abbess, following Modesta and succeeded by St.

Anastasia. A pestilence in her nunnery was
supposed to have been stayed by St. Willibrord,

to whom she gave Eptemach and other estates.

The charter by which Dagobert establishes the

monastery of HoiTeum, and those conveying Ir-

mina's gifts to Eptemach, represent her as daugh-
ter of Dagobert I. (a.d. 628-63») by Nantilda

;

but Henschenius and most of the hagiographers

pronounce her to be daughter of Dagobert II.

(a.d. 674-679), by Matilda, an English princess,

whom he married during his exile. Pertz gives

the deeds amongst Dipkmata Spuria and declares

Irmina a fabulous person. Her life by Theofrid,

abbat of Eptemach in the 12th century, appears

not to have been thought sufficiently trustworthy
to be included in the principal collections. Le
Cointe gives extracts from it. The date assigned

to her death varies between 702 and 720. She
was buried at Weissenberg, a monastery in the

Vosges founded by Dagobert. She is said to have
been sister of Adela the first abbess of Palatio-

lum (Palz near Treves), who was perhaps a real

person, though her will and her relationship to

Dagobert are considered fictitious. St. Irmina
appears in the modem Roman Martyrology, and
in the auctaria to that of Usuard, Dec. 24. She
i« regarded as the patron saint of Treves, and
founder, with St. Willibrord, of Eptemach. She
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is represented as forming, with her reputed father

and sister, a group of saintly founders. Autho-
rities, Pertz, Monum. Germ, xsvii. 169, 173-

177; Bouquet, Receuil. iii. 693, 516; Mabil-

lon, Acta SS. O.S.B. Saec. iii. pars i. 531,

613, pars ii. 611 ; Gallia Chr. xiii. o84, 515,

521, 613, and Instrum. 293, 294; Browerus,

Annales Trevirorum, i. 350, 359, 572, 606-610;
Browerus and Masenus, Metropolis Ecclesiae Tre-

v^ris, 556; Du Saussaye, Mart. Gall. 1031;
Henschenius, Be trihus Dagobertis, 107-110, 112,

114, 120, 184; Le Cointe, Annales Eccl. Franc.

iii. 793. [A. B. C. D.]

IRMINBURGA, queen. [Eormesburga (2).]

IRMYNBURGA, the name of an abbess in a

spurious charter of Wihtred king of Kent, a.d.

694. (Elmham, ed. Hardwick, 296; Kemble,
CD. 44; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 246.) [EOR-
MENB0RGA (1).] [C. H.]

ISAACUS (1), bishop of Carcha Beth-

Seleucia, martyred A.D. 339, the 34th year of

Sapor II. in the persecution instigated by the

Magians. He was stoned to death by the leading

Christians of Beth-Nicator at the command of

Artascir king of Adiabene and brother of Sapor

(Assem. BHA. Orient, i. 189 ; Assem. Acta Mart.

i. 96, 100, 133, 226). He was commemorated
on Nov. 20. [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (2), the name of two Meletian

bishops in the Thebaid, one of Cleopatris, the

other of Letopolis (Athanas. Apol. c. Ar. cap. 71

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 521, 527). The bishop of

Letopolis (tV At;toDj) is believed to be the

bishop Isaac " a Lueto " at the synod of Philip-

popolis, in 343 (Mansi, iii. 139). [C. H.]

ISAACUS (3), 2nd known bishop of Geneva,

between Diogenus and Dominius (JicUl. Chr. xvi.

377). cited by St. Eucherins bishop of Lyons, as

one of the sources of his knowledge of the story

of St. Maurice and the Thebaean Legion. He
ruled probably between a.d. 389 and 415 ; cer-

tainly before 441. Isa;\c's informant was Theo-

doruf or Theodolus, bishop of Sion. (Ruinart,

Acta Sine. p. 274 ; Gall. Chr. xii. 769, 770.)

[R. T. S.]

ISAACUS (4), archbishop of Seleucia and
Ctesiphon, fifth in his see from Simeon the

martyr, lived under Isdigerd of Persia and the

emj)eror Theodosius, being thus a contemporary

of St. Chrysostom. Amru notes his contempt of

the world, his charity, wisdom, and miraculous

powers. Cajnmas resigned the patriarchate in

favour of Isaac at a synod held at Modain
(Seleucia) before Maruthas bishop of Maya-
farqin or Tagrit [Mabuthas], A.d. 399. The
interpolator of Amru relates how Isdigerd,

having fallen sick, applied to Arcadius (rather

to his son Theodosius) for a physician. Maruthas

was sent, with a letter begging toleration for the

persecuted Christians of the East. Isdigerd

was cured, and the persecution ceased, so that

Isaacus was enabled to fulfil his long-cherished

design of a synod. In a.d. 410 forty bishops

and metropolitans met at Modain under the pre-

sidency of Maruthas and Isaac, and twenty-two

(Amru) or twenty-six (Renaudot) canons were
framed and passed. They are extant in a Syriac

MS. at Florence, and all relate to church disci-

pline, save the second, which contains an exposi-

tion of the faith (Renaudot, LU. Or. 2, 272),

U
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Then Maruthas submitted the canons of the

West, and the bishops in turn displayed what
Eastern canons had been discovered. Assemani

doubts the existence of the latter, as this was
the first synod of the Orientals. Elias, who was
metropolitan of the Nestorians of Damascus,

893 A.D., has given in his Nomocanon, part ii.,

an account of the synod under Isaac primate of

Seleucia and Maruthas bishop of Mayafarqin.

Ke states that Maruthas had rendered the

Nicene canons into Syriac, and that at this

synod the question of their reception was dis-

cussed and decided in the affirmative, all the

bishops present setting their seals to the docu-

ment. Isaac died A.D. 411. (Assem. Bibl. Orient.

I. 194, 195 ; II. 400, 401 ; III. i. 363-368 ; Elias

Damasc. Nomocanon, 507, p. ii. in Cod. 37, an

Arabic MS. in the Vatican, quoted by Renaudot

;

Concilium Seleuciae et Ctesiphonti habitum, a. 410,

T. J. Lamy, Lovan. 1869.) [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (5), bishop of Utina, or Uthina, a

town in the eastern part of Proconsular Africa,

mentioned by Pliny as a Roman colony, and by
Ptolemy as between the rivers Bagradas and

Triton (Plin. H. N. v. 4, 29 ; Ptol. iv. 3, 34).

He was present at the Carthaginian conference,

A.D. 411 (jOollat. Carth. cognit. i. 133).

[H. W. P.]

ISAACUS (6), bishop of Pachnamunis and

Elearchia, on the eastern shore of the lake Butos

in the Delta. He was present at the third

general council of Ephesus, A.D. 431, where he

sided with Cyril, and signed all the synodical

decrees. (Mansi, iv. 1128, 1221 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 568.) [J. de S.]

ISAACUS (7) I., ST. (Sahag the Great,
Parthev, the Parthian), catholicos of the

church of Greater Armenia, according to one

account for forty, according to another for fifty-

one years, 390-441. Moses of Khorene states

that he belonged to the house of the founder of

the Armenian church, being the son of Nerses the

Great, the son of Athenogenes, the son of lousig,

the son of Verthanes, the son of Gregory the

Illuminator. His long patriarchate is remark-

able for the invention of the Armenian characters

by Mesrob, to whom they were revealed accord-

ing to the native tradition by the divine grace
;

the translation of the Scriptures into the

Armenian language, and the commencement of

the golden age of Armenian literature ; by the

revision of the Armenian liturgy, first translated

from the Greek by Gregory, which has continued

unaltered ever since in the Armeno-Gregorian

church ; and by the destruction of the indepen-

dence of Armenia, which has since been ruled

successively by the Persians, the Saracens, the

Turks, and the Russians. At the commence-

ment of his patriarchate Isaac visited the Persian

king at Ctesiphon, where on behalf of his

sovereign, he acknowledged Armenia to be

tributary to the Persian empire. Owing to the

troubled state of the country he was virtually

ruler for several years. In 428, from which date

Armenian chronology becomes more certain (St.

]\Iartin, M^m. sur I'Armenie, i. 320, note) the

Persian king deposed Ardashes IV., the last of

the Armenian Arsacidae, and Isaac retired into

Western Armenia, either by order of the Persian

monarch or through the enmity of the satraps of

his own country, whom it is said he had offended

by refusing to join in their plans. Owing to the
disorders and troubles of the church and country,
he was unable to alter the mistake into which
the Armenian church had fallen in celebrating

the Lord's nativity concurrently with His bap-
tism on Jan. 6, upon which subject he had held

communication with Chrysostom. Whilst he was
in Western Armenia (428-439) he sent Mesrob
to Constantinople with letters to the emperor
Theodosius II., the patriarch Arcadius, and the

general Anatolius, who was commissioned by the

emperor to build the city of Theodosiopolis

(called Garin by the Armenians, Erzeroum by
the Turks), near the sources of the Euphrates, as

a place of refuge for Isaac. Meanwhile the

Persian kings set up others as patriarchs in his

stead, but at length the Armenian satraps re-

pented and invited Isaac to resume his throne.

This he refused to do, but appointed one admini-

strator in his stead, according to some Mastent-

zes, according to Moses of Khorene Samuel,

nominated by the Persian king. [Armenians.]
After the death of his vicar he seems to have

partially resumed his episcopal functions over

the whole Armenian community. On account of

the patriarch's expulsion, the archbishop of

Cappadocian Caesarea disallowed the ordination

of bishops, which had been conceded to Isaac

;

but by the influence of the Persians all con-

nexion between Armenia and Caesarea was from

this time forth broken off—a fact which tended

towards the isolation of the Armenian church.

Isaac did not attend the general council of

Ephesus. He died at the age of one hundred and

ten years, being the last Armenian patriarch of

the family of Gregory the Illuminator ; he was
followed to the grave in six months by his friend

Mesrob. The last chapter of the third book (the

fourth is lost) of the history of Moses of Khorene

is an elegy on Ardashes, the last of the Ai-menian

Arsacidae, and on Isaac the last patriarch of the

family of Gregory the Illuminator. He is com-

memorated by the orthodox church on Nov. 20.

(Moses of Khorene, bk. iii. c. xlix.-lxviii., in

Langlois, Hist, de l'Arn\e'nie, ii. 159-173 ; St.

Martin, Mem. sur VArmenie, i. 437 ; Galanus,

Hist. Arm. c. vii. ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

1375 1 Malan, Life of St. Gregory, p. 28.)

[L. D.]

ISAACUS (8) n. (Sahaq), of Arcan, catho-

licos of the Armenian church for seven or five

years, between Musce and Christopher I. He
was of Oughga in the province of Hark'h

(Charca or Arcan). [Armenians.] (Galanus,

Hist. Arm. c. x. ; Le Quien, 0. C. i. 1381 ; St.

Martin, Mem. sur I'Armenie, ii. 438, gives his

date at A.D. 510.) [L. D.]

ISAACUS (9) ni. (Sahag), of Bazacastrium,

catholicos of Armenia, c. A.D. 670-690, between

Israel and Elias, previously bishop of the pro-

vince of Rhodog. [Armenians.] (Galanus^

Hist. Arm. c. xv. ; Le Quien, 0. C. iii. 1389 ; St.

Martin, Me'm. sur rArmenie, i. 438.) [L. D.]

ISAACUS (10), bishop of Tana in Egypt,

between Andropolis and Nicins, represented at

the third general council (a.d. 431) by his col-

league Adelphius of Onuphis, who signed on his

behalf. He took part personally in the Ephesine

Latrocinium, a.d. 449, and two years later sup-

ported Dioscorus at the council of Chalcedon hj

his protest against the decree of condemnation. ,
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He also refused to approve of the epistle of Leo to

Flavianus. (Mansi, iv. 1225 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 525.) [J. de S.]

ISAACUS (11), bishop of Thinis or Thynis

(Ptolemais), in Thebais Secunda, one of the

orthodox Egyptian bishops who, with some

Alexandrian clerics, fled to Constantinople in

A.D. 457, to escape the persecution of Timctheus

Aelunis and the Eutychians [Nestorius, bishop

of Phragones]. His name appears in their peti-

tion to the emperor Leo (Harduin, Concilia, ii.

696 ; Mansi, vii. 530), and at the head of the

letter addressed to them by the pope Leo (Leo.

Mag. Up. clx. 1336). He appears also in the

list of bishops subscribing the encyclical letter of

the council held at Constantinople in A.D. 459,

under Gennadius, against simony. (Hard. ii. 783.

See Oriens Christianus, ii. 606.) [C. G.]

ISAACUS (12), bishop of Apamea in Syria

Secunda, and metropolitan. He is mentioned in

the records of the synod held at Constantinople

under Mennas, A.D. 536. It was stated that his

name had been removed from the diptychs by his

heretical successor. (Mansi, viii. 990 ; Le Quien,

Or. Christ, ii. 918.) [J. de S.]

ISAACUS (13X doubtful bishop of Pola, c.

546. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese cCItalia, viii. 802.)

[A. H. D. A.]

ISAACUS (14) NUSTVITA, abbat, ancho-

rite, and bishop of Nineveh, towards the end of

the 6th century, for he quotes Jacobus Saru-

gensis and pseudo-Dionysius, and writes toSimeon

Stylites junior, called Thaumastorita, who died

A.D. 593 (Vatic. Cod. Graec. 391 oJ fin.). An
anonymous life is prefixed to his works, in the

Vatican Cod. Nitr. xx., an Arabic MS. written

A.D. 1516, in Syriac characters. The life states

that Isaacus was by birth a Syrian, and that,

with his brother who became abbat, he entered

the great monastery of St. Matthew at Nineveh.

Afterwards he retired thence to a lonely cell,

where he long remained, in spite of his brother's

earnest entreaties for his return. His fame as

an anchorite became so great that Isaacus was
raised to the bishopric of Nineveh, which, how-
ever, he resigned on the very day of his conse-

cration, owing to the following incident. Two
persons broke into his cell, wrangling about a

debt. Isaacus urged the creditor to forbearance,

on the ground of Luke vL 30. The allusion was
received with scorn. Concluding, therefore, that

his own office was superfluous in a place where
the gospel was so little esteemed, and feeling that

episcopal functions interfered with the ascetic life,

Isaacus finally retired to the desert of Scete or

Scetis, where he died a pattern of saintliness.

Lambecius {Comment, lib. t. p. 74 sqq.). Cave
{Hist. Literar. i. 519^ and others, make Isaacus

retire from Mesopotamia to Spoletum in Italy

;

confusing him with another Isaacus Syrus, whom
Gregory the Great (lib. 3, Dialog, cap. 14) relates

to have lived near Spoletum from the beginning
almost to the end of the Gothic dominion, i.e.

from before 541 to 552 a.d. nearly.

Works.— Ebedjesu {Cat. p. 63) writes that
" he composed seven tomes on spiritual guidance,

and on divine mysteries, judgments, and go-

vernment." A considerable number, though
not all, of these discourses are extant in

Syriac, Arabic, and Greek MSS. in the Vati-

can and other libraries. God. Nitr. xx. ex-
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amined by Assemani, contains large portions of

the first three tomes, and four sermons of book 4
;

and Codd. Nitr. xxi. and xxii. supply book 4,

serm. 5-18 in Syriac. Assemani adds to book 4
three other discourses from Greek MSS. In the

MSS., which he reviews, book 1 contains twenty-

eicht, book 2 forty-five, book 3 forty-four, and

book 4 twenty sermons, and the epistle to

Simeon. At the end of book 1 in Cod. Nitr. xx.

tiie scribe wrote :
" Finished is all that I found

of the first book of Mar Isaac ; the rest survives

only in the regions of Syria."

The Greek codd. 391, &c. of the Vatican

;

Cod. Theol. 104, num. 7, fol. 128, at Vienna

;

and codd. 12, Barocci, num. 1, cod. 256 in MSS.
Roe cod. 10, cod. 295 in MSS. Cromwell, cod.

116 {Isaaci Syri anachoretae Homiliae asceticae

99. Graece redditae ab Ahramio et Jsaacio [sic]

Monachis S. Sabae, pp. 1-610) in the Bodleian;

as well as MSS. at Turin, Milan, and elsewhere,

contain a Greek version of the discourses of

Isaacus done from the Syriac, by Patricius and

Abraham, monks of St. Saba. Fifty-three of

them were rendered from the Greek into Latin,

circ. A.D. 1407, by a monk who freely abridged

and altered the order of his original. In this

form they appear in the various Bihliothecae

Patntm, as a continuous treatise entitled De con-

temptu mundi, uniformly but wrongly attributed

to Isaacus Antiochenus.

Among the Nitrian MSS. of the British Mu-
seum there are two codices, numbered 694 and

695, of about the 10th century, each purporting

to contain the first half of the works of Isaacus

Ninivita. No. 694 has the superscription, " In

the strength of our Lord Jesus Christ we begin

to write the writings of holy Mar Ishaq, solitary

and bishop of Nineveh. First half." Then
follow sixty discourses, of which all but about

six answer to those reviewed in Assemani. The
last third of the MS. is lost. No. 695, which is

perfect at the end, begins in a similar way, and

gives a number of discourses contained in No.

694, as well as about twenty-five others. The
Greek version of Isaacus was first published at

Leipsic 1770, by Nicephorus Theotokius.

Isaacus Ninivita is much quoted by the old

Syrian writers. His style teems with metaphor

;

his matter is often interesting, theologically as

well as historically. He treats mainly of the

ascetic life, its rules, and its spiritual experiences.

Watching, fasting, silence, and solitude are

means to self-mastery. There are three grades

of anchorites—novices, proficients, and the per-

fect. The worth of actions is gauged by the

degree of the love of God which inspires them.

By the thoughts which stir within, a man may
learn to what grade of holiness he has risen.

There are three methods by which every rational

soul can approach unto God, viz. love, fear,

divine training. He who has gotten love feeds

on Christ at all times, and becomes immortal,

John vi. 52. Blessed is he who eats of the bread

of love, which is Christ : he eateth Christ, who
is God of all : as St. John testifies, God is love.

Sermm. 8, 47, 48 (B. M. cod. 694) treat of the

alternations of light and darkness, the deep de-

jection and sudden ecstasy to which anchorites

were subject. For the former Isaacus prescribes

holy reading and prayer—" infer tibi Tiolentiam

ad orandnm, et praestolare auxilium, et veniet

tibi te ignorante." Serm. 23 is directed against

U 2
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those who asked, If God be good, why did he
create sin, Gehenna, Death, and Satan? In

another place Isaacus says that there is a
natural faculty whereby we discern good from
evil, to lose which is to sink lower than one's

natural state ; and this faculty precedes faith,

and leads us thereto. There is also a faculty of

spiritual knowledge which is the offspring of

faith. He explains the " many mansions " of

heaven as meaning the different capacities of the

souls abiding there ; a difference not of place but
of grace.

Zingerle (Mon. Syr. i. 97 sqq.) has published
Serm. 31, On the natural offspring of the virtues

;

and Serm. 43, On the various grades of know-
ledge and faith. Other titles are, On the differ-

ences of revelations and operations in holy men

;

In how many ways the perception of things incor-

poreal is received by the nature of man (B. M.
cod. 694, 14 and 24) ; That it is wrong without

necessity to desire or expect any sign manifested
through us or to us (do. 695, 46).

A short tract. Be Cogitationibus(irep\ \oytirfiuv),

attributed to this Isaacus, is given in Migne,
vol. Ixxxvi., along with the Be contemptu mundi.

A book, Be causa causamm or Liber generalis ad
omnesgentes, treating of God and the creation and
government of the universe, has been assigned

to this Isaacus ; it really belongs to Jacobus
Edessenus (fi. 710) ; see Pohlmann, Zeitschr.

d. Morgenldnd. Gesellsch. 1861, p. 648.

For the contents of this article, cf. Wright's Cat.

Syrian MSS. in Br. Mus. vol. ii. pp. 569-581 ; rov
bffiov iruTphs r)ixS)v 'l(rack/c 4iri(XK6irov Nifci/t rod
^iipov rh fvpedfvra dcr/cijT(>co . . . itrifif\(i<}. Se

'NtK'opSpov Upo/xovdxov rov QforSKov ijSri irp&rov

Tvvois iKSoBfvTa. Leipsic, 1770 ; Be contemptu
mundi in Migne, Patrol. Curs. Graec. Ixxxvi.,

pp. 811-885; Assem. Bibl. Orient, i. 444-463,
iii. 104, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. i. 519 ; Fabricius,

Biblioth. Graec. xi. 114—122 Harl. ; Casimir
Oudin, Comment, de Scriptor. Eccl. i. coll. 1400-
1405 ; Ceillier, xii. 100. [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS, of Jerusalem. [Hesychius (12).]

ISAACUS (16), bishop of Neve, north-west
of Bostra in Arabia according to Le Quien (Or.

Christ, ii. 864). Lambecius in his descriptive

catalogue of the MSS. in the Imperial Library
of Vienna {Bibl. Caes. Vindob. lib. v. p. 73, ed.

1672) mentions a set of eighty-seven Greek as-

cetic sermons, with an ancient inscription attri-

buting them to Isaacus Syrus, abbat and ancho-
rite, formerly bishop of Nineveh [Isaacds (13)].
Le Quien refers to the MS. thus described, but
reckons Isaac among the bishops of the city of

Neve, which was also called Nineveh. Lambe-
cius identified his Isaacus Syrus with the ancho-
rite Isaac of Spoletum in Gregory's Dial. iii. 14
[Isaacus (38)], and Le Quien followed him ; but
that identification is not warranted by Gregory's

story, which is silent as to the anchorite having
ever been a bishop and merely states that he

came from the parts of Syria. [C. H.]

ISAACUS (16), reputed bishop of Syracuse.

Gratian (^Becretum, pt. ii. cans. xvi. quaest. ii.

cap. i.) has, a letter with the rubric, " Presby-
teri in monasteriorum ecclesiis per abbates insti-

tuantur," purporting to be addressed to Isaac in

reply to his inquiries by pope John IV. (640-

ISAACUS

642). The letter also appears in the current
editions of the Councils (Labbe, v. 1772 ; Mansi,
X. 697). Jaffe (Beg. Pont. 160) accepts it as

genuine, but the more general opinion is that
the letter is apocryphal (Richter n. in Gratian
M. s.). The list of bishops of Syracuse (Pirro,

Sic. Sac. i. 608) places no bishop between Zosi-

mus, who was sitting in 640, and Elias, who
died in 660. [T. W. D.]

ISAACUS (17), bishop of Susa, a.d. 680.
(Assem. Acta Mart. i. 80, col. 2 ; Id. Bibl. Orient.

ii. 422.) [C. H.]

ISAACUS (18) appears in most of the lists

fortieth archbishop of Lyons, succeeding Lant-
bertus, and followed by Lebuinus, towards the
close of the 7th century ; but the authors of the

Gallia Christiana, relying on the authority of the
oldest catalogues, would expunge him altogether
from the series, and their reasons appear to have
much force. He is utterly unknown except from
the occurrence of the name in various cata-

logues. He is omitted from the Series of Gams.
(Gall. Christ, iv. 49 ; Gams, Series Episc. 570.)

[S. A. B.]

ISAACUS (19), fourteenth, or in Gams's
Series twentieth, bishop of Vannes, succeeding

Agus, and followed by Winhelocus, is said to

have been sitting in A.D. 814. (Gall. Christ.

xiv. 919.) [S. A. B.]

ISAACUS (20), servant of "the empress
Alexandra," and martyr with his fellow-servants

Apollo and Codratus (Basil. Mend. April 21).

Alexandra is said by some raartyrologists to

have been the wife of Diocletian (Lactant. Mort.

Persec. capp. 15, 39, notes, in Pat. Lat. vii. 321,

542). [T. W. D.]

ISAACUS (21), a Donatist who, together

with Maximianus, met his death at Carthage in

consequence of the cruel punishment inflicted

on them by order of the proconsul of Africa, a.d.

348. The history is related by a fellow Donatist

named Macrobius [Macrobius], but though he

does not mention the name of the proconsul, there

can be no doubt that the tragedy which he

describes took place in connexion with the

mission into Africa of Paulus and Macarius
[DoNATiSM, p. 883]. The narrative is told in

barbarous Latin and a rhetorical style so turgid

as to suggest the suspicion of exaggeration

in the details. But these, horrible as they

are, agree too well with what we know to have
taken place in other cases to permit us to dis-

believe them. Maximianus was the first to

suffer, but Isaac provoked the anger of the judges

by his taunting exclamations, and was forthwith

compelled to undergo a treatment no less brutal

than that of his precursor in suffering. Having
been first scourged with " plumbata," a whip
armed with leaden bullets, and then beaten with
sticks, they were both cast into prison, but Isaac

disappointed the further violence of his tor-

mentors by death. This took place on a Satur-

day. Crowds immediately flocked to the prison,

singing hymns as if the day were the eve of

Easter, and they watched beside the corpse in

order to ensure for it Christian burial. In order,

however, to disappoint this intention, the pro-

consul on the day following gave orders that
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both the living man and the dead body should
be cast together into the sea. In order to

execute this command, the soldiers were obliged
to clear the way from the prison by force, and
many persons were wounded in the struggle.

The two victims were carried out to sea, and
thrown into it at some distance from each other
in baskets weighted with sand so as to ensure
their sinking. But the action of the waves,
caused according to the writer's belief by divine
interposition, tore away the sand, and after six

days brought the two bodies to shore close to

each other, where they were received with
welcome by their fellow Christians on their way
to the churches. From their hands the bodies
of the men who had thus won their crown of
martyrdom received Christian burial, and the
malice of those who had sought to deprive them
of it was gloriously defeated.

Notwithstanding the inflated styie of the
narrative, very different, as Mabillon remarks
truly, from that of the existing accounts of the
deaths of true Catholic martyrs, and notwith-
standing the very slight notice which St. Augus-
tine takes of the event, into which he acknow-
ledges that he had made very little enquiry, and
also his evident success in convicting some of the
accounts of Donatist martyrdoms of inaccuracy,
if not of direct falsehood, there seems to be no
reason for doubting the substantial truth of the
narrative in general, especially when we view the
case in conjunction with that of Marculus, who
in December of the same year suffered death for

a similar cause and with similar circumstances of
cruelty. Neither can we doubt that the cause
for which these men suffered was essentially one
of religion. It is true that, in speaking of such
cases, St. Augustine compares them to that of
Hagar, and by this comparison seeks at the same
time to excuse the treatment and to suggest the
remedy which ought to be adopted by those who
were liable to it. In other places he argues in
favour of the duty of the state as the guardian
of truth to repress heresy, and insinuates that
those who are guilty of this offence are punished
not so much on account of religion as of treason
or disloyalty, an argument similar to that
employed in later times to justify religious per-
secution in our own country. But we must bear
in mind (1) that the proceedings here related
took place six years before St. Augustines birth,
and had not been repeated in his time, and that
thus he was no witness either to the truth or
falsehood of the narratives; (2) that the be-
haviour and language of Isaac remind us more
of the characteristics of angry partisans than of
Christian martyrs

; (3) that the glaring faults of
the narrative in style and temper do not ex-
tenuate the treatment which, after every allow-
ance for exaggeration, the sufferers must have
endured. (Aug. Tr. in Joann. xi. 15 ; c. Creac.
iii 49, 54; Mabillon, Vet. Anal. p. 185; Mm.
Vet. Don. No. 29, pp. 237, 248, ed. Oberthilr

;

Ceillier, v. 106; Morcelli, Africa Christiana,
"• 249.J [H. W. P.]

ISAACUS (22), martyr in Persia under
Sapor II., with Simeon and Bachthisoe, for
refusing to offer sacrifice to fire. (Basil, Menol.
May 15.) (T. W. D.]

ISAACUS (28X presbyter and martyr mt
Mftkar in Persia under Sapor II. (Wright's
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Syrian Martyroi. in Joum. Sac. Lit. 1866, p.

432 ; Assem. Acta Mart. i. 96, 100). The Syrian
Martyroiogy (I.e.) mentions three other martyrs
of this name, a presbyter at Ctesiphon and two
deacons elsewhere. [C. H.3

ISAACUS (24), monk in Egypt, disciple of

St. Antony, mentioned in Jerome's life of
Hilarion (capp. 30, 31). Soon after Antony's
death, Hilarion came to visit his tomb, and on
the summit of a hill met the two monks Isaac

and Pelusianus, the former having been the
interpreter of Antony (i.e. as Tillemont, vii. 139,
explains, when Antony conversed with Greeks).

Isaac related to Hilarion the following anecdote.

Three years before there came a flock of wild
asses to drink at the foot of the hill, and Antony,
finding them straying into his garden and
damaging the plants, commanded one of the
leaders to stand, smote him on the flanks with
his staff, and demanded why they presumed to

eat what they had not planted. Ever after-

wards the animals, after quenching their thirst,

retired without touching either tree or herb.

[C. H.]

ISAACUS (25), a friend of Eusebius bishop
of Samosata. Isaac having visited Basil A.D. 373,
would be able to report to Eusebius in what a
wretched state of health, and how overwhelmed
with ecclesiastical troubles he found him. (Basil.

Ep. 136 [257].) [E. V.]

ISAACUS (26), a Jew who professed to be
a convert to Christianity and whom the party
of Ursinus bribed to accuse pope Damasus, in

order to lessen both his personal and his official

authority. In the year 378 a council, which was
assembled at Rome, entirely acquitted St. Dama-
sus, and in their letter, addressed to the emperors
Gratian and Valentinian, reported the case as a
special aggravation of the conduct of the heretics.

Isaac afterwards relapsed. [ISAACCS (29).]
(Mansi, iii. 504 B ; Pagi, Crit. ad ann. 378 xx.

;

Append. Cod, Theod. ap. Sirmond. i. 749, 752.)

[J. G.]

ISAACJUS (27) (HiSACius, Isaacics, Isactus,

*I(To<i/c7js in Theod.), confessor in Constantinople,
probably abbat, A.D. 383. The earliest notice of

him is given by Sozomen (vi. 40). In Basil's

Menoiogiutn, May 30, there is a notice drawn
from Sozomen. The Bollandists {Acta SS. 30
Mai. vii. 247 sq.) give other lives. The general

outline supplied by Sozomen is followed bv
Theodoret (^Eccl. Hist. iv. 31, al. 34), and by
Theophanes {Chron. A.C. 370, Patr. Gr. cviii.

194). Isaac is said by Sozomen to have been
in Constantinople when Valens emperor of

the East (a.d. 364-78) was making war upon
the Goths. As he was leaving for his last ex-

peditiop, he was met by Isaacius, who came to
plead specially for the free use of the Christian

churches :
" Restore, emperor, to the orthodox

and to those who keep the doctrine of the

Nicene council the churches which thon hast

taken away, and thou shalt have the victory

over thine enemies." Failing this he foretold

disaster as a judgment. But the emperor only
ordered him to be arrested and kept in prison,

till he should finish the war and return to

punish him. The emperor soon died miserably
in fleeing from battle, and according to th« Vita
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(auct. anon.) Isaac was highly honoured by
Theodosius the Great, Valens's successor, and

buried at last, by his orders, in the church of St.

Irene ; his body was afterwards translated to

the church of St. Stephen, which was built by
Aurelian, the consul (a.d. 400). He is often

confounded with IsAACUS (32). [J. G.]

ISAACUS (28). Several eminent solitaries of

the Egyptian deserts in the 4th century bore this

name. The references are scattered up and down
in the Vitae Patrum, and it is not always clear

which Isaac is intended. The following seem to

be distinct persons.

(i.) Abbat ISAACOS, presbyter of the anchorites

in the Scetic desert (^ 1,ktjtis, copt. Schilt), south-

west of Lake Mareotis. At seven years of age

he withdrew from the world, A.D. 358, and

attached himself to Macarius of Alexandria, the

disciple of St. Anthony. Palladius relates of

abbat Isaac that he knew the Scriptures by
heart, lived in utter purity, and could handle

deadly serpents (/cepoirTot) without harm. Fond

of solitude, he so lived for fifty years. His fol-

lowers were 150 in number. Certain anecdotes

in the Apophthegmata patrum appear to belong

to him. " Abbat Isaac was wont to say to the

brethren, Our fathers and abbat Pambo wore old

bepatched raiment and palm husks (ffefifvia)
;

nowadays ye wear costly clothing. Hence ! It

was ye who desolated the district." (Scetis was
overrun, circ. 395 A.D., by the Mazices, a horde

of merciless savages.)
" Abbat Isaac said, abbat Pambo used to tell

us a monk should wear a cloak that he could

throw out of doors for three days together, with-

out fear of any one carrying it off." (Pambo was
of Mount Nitria, Pallad. jlist. Lausiac. cap. x.

These two stories may, therefore, refer to Isaacus

of Nitria.)

When the anchorites of Scetis wanted to make
Isaacus their presbyter, he fled into Egypt, and

hid himself in a field. The fathers pursued, and

chanced to halt for the night in the same field,

loosing their ass to graze. In the morning they

found the animal, which had strayed, standing by
the fugitive. Isaacus yielded at once, saying,

" It is God's will : whithersoever I fly, to that I

come." (That this story relates to Isaac of

Scetis is proved by the words, preshyterum eum
patres valebant facere in Scythi, i.e. Sceti. De Vit.

Patr. lib. vii. cap. 33, § 2, in Migne, tom. 73.)

Cassianus, who was in Scetis a.d. 398, conversed

with Isaacus, to whom he assigns the 9th and 10th

of his Conferences {CoUationes), which treat of

prayer. In the former Isaacus distinguishes four

kinds of prayer, according to 1 Tim. ii. 1 (Collat.

9, capp. 9-14). Then he expounds at length the

Lord's Prayer (capp. 18-23). The highest type,

however, is prayer " unuttered, unexpressed,"

like that of Christ on the mountain or in the

garden (cap. 25, de qualitate sublimioris orationis).

In cap.. 36 he advises short and frequent petitions

{frequenter quidem sed breviter), lest, while we
linger, the foe suggest some evil thought.

The 10th Conference begins by relating how
the patriarch Theophilus scandalised the Scetic

anchorites by his Paschal Letter denouncing

Anthropomorphism ; and how the aged abbat

Serapion, though convinced of his error, could

not render thanks with the rest, but fell a-weep-

ing and crying, " They have taken my God from

me ! " Cassianus and the other witnesses asked
Isaacus to account for the old man's heresy.

Isaacus made it a survival of heathen ideas of
Deity in a simple and unlettered mind (capp.1-5).

After this, Isaacus goes on to shew how to

attain to perfect and unceasing prayer. That
end will be realised when all our love, all our
desire, every aim, effort, thought ; all that we
contemplate, speak of, hope for, is God ; when we
are united with Him by an enduring and indis-

soluble affection. Cap. 10 gives as a prayer
suited to all emergencies the verse Ps. Ixx. 1.

Ill prays he who only prays when upon his

knees. He prays never, who even upon his knees
is distracted by wandering thoughts. Such as

we would be found when praying, such should we
be before we pray.

When fifty years old, Isaacus was expelled

from his desert by Theophilus of Alexandria,

albeit that prelate had made bishops of seven or

eight of his anchorites. Isaacus turned for succour
to St. Chrysostom and Olympias. He was still

living in a.d. 408.

Sources.—Pallad. Dialog, de vita Chrysost. in

Patrol. Graec. xlvii. 59, 60 ; Cassiani Massil.

Collat. 9, 10 ; Migne, xlix. 770 sqq. ; Apophtheg-
mata Patnim, Migne, Ixv. 223 ; a number of
anecdotes under heading irepl rod *A;8j3a 'ItraiiK

TOv irpffffivTepov rwv KfWlwv, bUt they refer to

several persons, cf. Be Vit. patr. lib. iii. col. 752,
in Migne, Ixxiii. ; Tillemont, M^m. viii. 650,

617, 648, and 813, note vi. ; Ceillier, viii. 174-
177.

(ii.) Isaacus, presbyter and abbat of the Nitrian

desert, sometimes called Presbyter of the Cells

(KeWfo N. of Nitria), succeeded his master
Cronius, another disciple of St. Anthony.
The chief account of this Isaacus also is to be

found in the passage of Palladius already cited

{Dialog. Migne, xlvii. col. 59, 60). He was head
of 210 recluses. His charity, mildness of temper,
and humility were famous. He built a hospital

for the reception of the sick, and of the numerous
visitors of his community. Like Isaacus of Scete,

he was an adept in the Scriptures. Like him,

too, after thirty years of sojourn in the desert,

he was driven forth about a.d. 400 by the

patriarch Theophilus, who had chosen a great

number of his disciples to be bishops. The
Apophthegmata Patrum gives some stories about
Isaac of the Cells. " The abbat Isaac said. In my
youth I lived with abbat Cronius. Old and
trembling as he was, he would never bid me do
anything ; he would rise by himself, and hand
the water-cruse (rb PavKa.\iov) to me and the

rest. And abbat Theodore of Phermfe, with
whom also I lived, would set out the table by
himself and say, ' Brother, if thou wilt, come
and eat.' I said, ' Father, I came to thee to

profit : why dost not bid me do somewhat ?

'

He answered never a word ; but when the old

men asked him the same thing, he broke out
with, 'Am I Coenobiarch, that I should com-
mand him? If he like, what he sees me doing,

he will himself do.' Thenceforward I forestalled

the old man's purposes. And I had learned the

lesson of doing in silence."

Once a brother entered the church of the
Cells wearing a small hood. Isaacus drove him
out : " These parts belong to monks ; thou, being
of the world, canst not stay with us." The
abbat used to say, " I have never entered my
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cell with anything on my mind against any of

the brethren ; and never have I allowed another

to enter his cell, dissatisfied with me."

The last illness of Isaacus was long and

grievous. One of the brothers made him some

porridge (a&iipri) with prunes (/iu|opio) in it.

The old man refusing it, the brother prayed,

" Take a little, Father, for thy sickness' sake."

" Brother, I would be content to live in this state

thirty years." Dying, he was asked, " What
shall we do. Father, when thou art gone ? " He
bade them walk as they had seen him walk, and

God would keep them. Otherwise they should

not continue in that place.

It thus appears that, after the persecution of

Theophilus, Isaacus had returned to his desert,

la the Apophthegmata Patrum, Migne, torn. liv.

223, 239, there are other anecdotes concerning

this Isaacus. Cf. Tillem. Mem. viii. 623-625.

(iii.) ISAACTJS, called Thebaeus, an anchorite

of the Thebaid, probably not identical with

ISAACCS (2), Presbyter of the Cellia, although

Cronius, the master of the latter, at one time

hved in the Thebaid {Vit. Pair. lib. vii. col. 1044,

lligne, tom. Ixxiii.). Alardus Gazaeus, the

Benedictine annotator of Cassianus, writes (Collat.

9 ad init.) that there were two chief anchorites

named Isaac ; one who lived in the Scetic desert,

and another called Thebaeus, often mentioned in

the Vitae Patrum and in Sophronius (sic) Pratum
Spirittiaie, cap. 161. In the latter passage the

writer, Joannes Moschus, tells his disciple

Sophronius that he had met abbat Isaac of the

Thebaid {Thebaewn genere) and heard from his

own lips how that fifty years ago a demon in

guise of a youth had appeared at the window of

his cell, ofiering to help him with some mosquito

curtains (jcavonreiov) that he was trying in vain

to make ; and how the baffled demon claimed

him for his own, because for three Sundays he

had communicated in an unforgiving temper.

Isaac rushed forth to his neighbour's cell, and
begged forgiveness. The demon in a rage de-

molished his curtains and mat (storea).

Once Isaac (" de Thebaida ;
" Vit. Patr. v.) had

banished an offending brother from the congrega-

tion. When he would have entered his cell, an
angel stood in the way. " God sends me to learn

where you wish Him to bestow the solitary whom
you have condemned." The abbat owned his

fault and was forgiven, but warned not to rob

God of His prerogative by anticipating His

judgments. Isaac Thebaeus used to say to the

brethren, "Bring no children hither. Four
churches in Scetis have been desolated, owing to

children."

Sources.—Apoph. Patr. col. 240, in Migne,

Ixv. ; De Vitis Pair. lib. v. in Migne, Ixxiii.

(version of an unknown Greek author by
Pelagius, circ. A.D. 5.^0), col. 909, 918; De Vit.

Patr. iii. col. 786 (prob. by Ruffinus).

(iv.) Isaacus, disciple of St. Apollos, probably

lived at Cellia. He was accomplished in every

good work. On his way to the church he would
hold no converse with any, and after communion
he would hurry back to his cell, without waiting

for the cup of wine and the food (xoIo^otijs),

nsnally handed round among the brethren after

service. " A lamp goes out, if one hold it long

in the open air; and if I, kindled by the holy

oblation, linger outside my cell, my mind grows
dark." Apophthegm, Patr. col. 241. (\eyoy
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ir(p\ rod a^^a 'AttoAAo) 2ti €?x* !J^&ijtt)v ov6ixari

'IffOOK K.T.A. [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (29) SENIOR is mentioned, in

an anonymous life of Ephraim the Syrian, among
the more distinguished disciples of Ephraim, who
were also Syriac writers. ("Now to each of
his disciples grace was given, and they wrote
homilies and expositions,"

—

mim're and turgome
Vatic. Cod. Nitr. 5). He is cited by Joannes
Maro {Tract, ad Kest. et Eutych.), by Barhe-
braeus {ffist. Dynast. 91), and by many other

Syriac and Arabic authors, most of whom, how-
ever, confuse him with Isaac, presbyter of

Antioch (Assemani, B. 0. i. 165). Gennadius
(ff. 490) in his de Scriptor. Eccl. cap. 26, has
written thus : " Isaac wrote, concerning the

Three Persons of the Holy Trinity and the

Incarnation of the Lord, a book of very dark
disputation and involved discourse

;
proving

that there are three Persons in the one Godhead,
each possessing a proprium peculiar to himself.

The proprium of the Father is that he is the
origin of the others, yet himself without origin

;

that of the Son is that, though begotten, he is

not later than his begetter; that of the Holy
Ghost is that it is neither made nor begotten,

and yet is from another. Of the Incarnation he
writes that two Natures abide in the one Person

of the Son of God." This chapter precedes those

about Macarins and Evagrius Pontinus, who
lived ante AJ). 400. It is hence inferred that

Isaac flourished about the end of the 4th cen-

tury. (Cave, i. 415, places him about 430 (?),

adding, however, that some put him a century
earlier.)

The work of Isaac, not unfairly described by
Gennadius, is entitled Libellus fidei SS. Trinitatis

et Incamationis Domini. It is a brief treatise,

and is printed in Migne, Patrol. Graec. xxxiii.

It was first edited by Sirmond in Opuscc. vett.

Scriptorr. Dogmat. Paris, 1630. In a codex

Pithoeanus, teste Sirmond, the title is Fides

Isaacis (or Isacis') ex Judaeo. Hence Isaac

Senior has been identified by Tillemont (viii.

409) with Isaac the converted Jew who calum-
niated pope Damasus [Isaaccs (26)]. Assemani
thinks that the silence of Gennadius and his epito-

miser Honorius renders it doubtful that Isaac

Senior, the author of the libelttis fidei, was a

Jew. Cf. also Galland. vii. Proll. p. xxv.

;

Ceillier, vi. 290 ; Mansi, iii. 504 B ; Pagi, Crit.

ad ann. 378, xx.) [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (30), monk, in the diocese of Con-

stantinople, who was one of a party among the

monks who were opposed to St. Chrysostom and

accused of maligning him (Sozomen, Hist. Eccl.

viii. c. 9). This was probably the monk Isaac

who fled into Egypt with Theophilus bishop of

Alexandria, after the tumult which Theophilus

had fostered against St. Chrysostom in Constan-

tinople. (76. viii. c. 19.) [J. G.]

ISAACUS (81) ANTIOCHENUS, bom at

Amid (Diarbekir) in Mesopotamia, called "the
Great " and " the Elder," a priest of Antioch in

Syria, flourished in the middle of the 5th century,

under Theodosius the younger and Marcianns,

and is said to have visited Rome. His teacher

was Zenobius, the disciple of St. Ephraim, not
(as Cave) Ephraim himself. The Chronicle of

Edessa speaks of him as an archimandrite,
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without specifying his monastery, which was
at Gabala in Phoenicia. He died about a.d. 460.

The Jacobites keep Oct. 14, the Maronites

Nov. 20, in his honour. This Isaacus is some-

times confused with Isaacus of Nineveh. Bar-

hebraeus {Hist. Dynast, p. 91) unjustly brands

him as a heretic and a renegade. He was author of

numerous works in Syriac, of which the chief were
polemics against the Nestorians and Eutychians,

and of a long elegy on the overthrow of Antioch

by the earthquake of A.D. 459. He also wrote a

poem on the Ludi Seculares, held by Honorius in

his sixth consulship (a.d. 404), and another on

the sack of Rome by Alaric (a.d. 410). Jacobus

of Edes.sa reckons him among the best writers of

Syriac. His poems are extant in MSS. of the

Vatican and other European libraries. Many of

them are wrongly ascribed to St. Ephraim, and
included amongst his works in the Roman edi-

tion. Isaacus usually wrote in hcptasyllables.

In the Vatican MSS. examined by Assemani
are found 104 metrical discourses on a variety of

topics, mostly, however, connected with the ascetic

life. In discourse No. 7 Isaacus speaks of relic-

worship and holy days. Besides Sunday, many
Christians observed Friday, the day of the Passion.

No. 9 attacks prevalent errors on the Incarna-

tion. Here Isaacus seems to fall into the opposite

heresies, failing to distinguish Nature from
Person. But elsewhei'e he uses language unmis-
takably orthodox. Assemani thinks his words
have been tampered with by Jacobite copyists.

(Dr. Bickell, praef. p. ix., mentions a cod. Vatican.

"orthodoxam Isaaci fidem demonstrans." Cf.

also the fragment De Curru Ezechiel, translated

below.) No. 10, new-born babes should be bap-
tized to scare away the fiend. It is not meet
that the unbaptized should suck milk partly

generated by the Eucharist. No. 24, Christ

sutFered as man, not as God. No. 25, Satan has
no power over us save by permission of God,
and our own free consent. Nos. 45, 46, on the
Lenten Fast, urge abstention from vices as well

as from food. " If thou c^nst not abstain from
wine, at least give up wrong and robbeiT- ; and
the High Judge will not doom thee for thy wine-
drinking." No. 50 touches on the question of

future retribution ; " The fault is temporal, the

punishment eternal." This aims at those Syrian
monks who had adopted the opinion of Origen
on this subject. No. 59 is a hymn asserting,

against the Cathari or Novatians, that fallen

man recovers innocence not only by baptism,

but also by penitence. It was written on hearing

a youth singing a poem beginning, "Quis me
destruat, et reaedificet, atque virginem reficiat ?"

No. 53 illustrates the doctrine of the Trinity by
the sun, the soul, and the flint for striking fire.

No. 62 is a hymn of supplication, lamenting
the disasters of the age, e.g. the inroads of Huns
and Arabs, famine, plague, and earthquake.

No. 65 advises priests seldom to excommunicate,
otlen to impose physical penances. No. 74,

attributed to Ephraim in the Ferial office of

the Maronites, is a prayer in quinquesyllables,

for which reason Assemani assigns it to Balaeus,

who wrote in that metre. Johannes Maro quotes

two discourses not found in the Vatican MSS.
The first, on Ezekiel's chariot, clearly asserts

two natures and one person in Christ : duo
aspectus, una persona ; duae naturae, unus salvator.

Similarly, the second, on the Incarnation. Bickell
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has pi-inted them both, so far as he found them
extant (S. Isaac. Opera, i. 50, 52). The former
of these fragments may be given as a specimen

—

" In the preaching of truth
|
a wonderful likeness

appeared

:

On a chariot, in hidden mystery,
|
one Self, two forms—

Both the lowly and the mighty— | the seer beheld

:

one Person

Subsisting in twain shapes {shiuMafe differences)
|

amazing the eyes of beholders.

Half of Him devouring fire,
|
andfaalf the glare of noon.

From the appearance of His middle upward,
| He vas

like unto fire devouring

;

From the appearance of His middle downward,
|
He

was like the Bow in the clouds.

For Messias it was who was shewn
|
in the chariot

mystically

;

His Godhead and His Manhood | appeared in the like-

nesses :

Two aspects, one Person
; | two Natures, one Saviour.

In the chariot His likeness and His mystery,
| in His

Gospel His sureness and His truth;

—

His shadow in the chariot— | His body behold in the

Gospel !

"

The library of the British Museum possesses

about eighty of the discourses, hymns, prayers,

&c., of St. Isaacus, in MSS. ranging from the 6th

to the 12th centuries : see especially codd. 740,

742, 745, 746, 747, 748, 766, 753, 768, 450. Cod.

919, Eccl. Hist, of Zacharias Rhetor, contains a

life of him, and is published in Land, Anecd. Syr.

iii. p. 84 sqq.

Dr. Bickell, in the preface to his still incom-

plete edition of the works of Isaac, gives a list of

178 entire poems, and of thirteen others imper-

fect at the beginning or end (179-191); three

prose writings dealing with the ascetic life (192-

194) ; five sermons in Arabic, on the Incarna-

tion, &e. (195-199) ; and a sermon in Greek,

on the Transfiguration, usually assigned to St.

Ephraim (200). His first volume contains fifteen

poems, including one of 2004 lines, De am ilia

quae Antiochiae Trisagion cantavit ; the second

consists of twenty-two poems, one of which (De
Poenitcntia) has 1924 lines. Full prolegomena

are promised with the last volume.

See S. Isaaci Antiocheni opera omnia ex omnibus

quolquot exstant codd. MSS. cum varna lectione

Syr. Arab, primus ed. G. Bickell, vol. i. 1873,

ii. 1877 ; Gennadius, Vir. Ulustr. 66 ; Ausgewdhlte

Gedic/ite der Syrischen Kirchenvdter Aphraates,

Habulus und Isaak von Antiochien, Nos. 102 sqq.

in Reithmayr's BihUothek ; Assem. Bihl. Orient.

i. 207-234 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. i. 434 ; Ceillier, x.

578; Wright's Cat. Syr. MSS. Brit. Mus.

General Index, p. 1289.

The poems of Isaac are important for the

right understanding of the doctrines of the

Nestorians, Eutychians, Novatians, Pelagians,

and other sects; besides being authorities for

the events, manners, and customs of the writer's

age. [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (32), confessor with SS. Dalmatus

and Faustus in Constantinople. He had lived at

first in the desert, but came afterwards to Con-

stantinople to the monastery which, at a later date,

was known as that of St. Dalmatus. Dalmatus

and his son Faustus he induced to enter th«

monastery, but of his own death nothing is

known. (Basil. Men. iii. 192, Aug. 3.) [Faustus

(26).] [J.G.]
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ISAACUS (83), a deacon of Longin as, archi-

mandrite ot Doloche in Syria, who sent him and

his brother-deacon Matthew with consolatory

letters and succour to Theodoret during his

imprisonment in the monastery of Apamea.

(Theod. Ep. 131.) [E. V.]

TSAACUS (34), deacon of Edessa, one of the

ribers to the letter to the council of Bery-

... A.D. 4-18, in defence of his diocesan Ibas.

(!Mansi, vii. 253, where the Latin test has Sanc-

tius.) [T. W. D.]

ISAACUS (35). In a letter to John the

Stylite, Jacob of Edessa informs his correspon-

dent that there were three Syriac writers called

Mar Isaac, of whom two were orthodox

(m'haim'ne), in his sense of the word, and one

was " a Chalcedonian heretic."

(i.) Isaac of Amid, a disciple of St. Ephraim

the Syrian, was the first. He, in the reign of

the emperor Arcadius, went to Rome to see the

Capitol, and on his way home was imprisoned at

Byzantium. After his return he became a priest

of the church of Amid.

(ii.) The second was Isaac, a presbyter of the

church of Edessa during the reign of Zeno.

He went up to Antioch where Peter the Fuller

was patriarch (471-485), and preached against

the Xestorians. "And he saw^ there in the street

of the city an orthodox citizen carrying on his

hand the bird called psittacus (parrot), which

was trained and taught to say the hymn of the

three Holies (the Trisagion), and to say therein

also ' who wast crucified for us ! '" Isaac made
this the text of an harangue.

(iii.) The third was Isaac, also a presbyter of

Edessa, who in the time of the bishop Paulus

(510-526) was orthodox, but afterwards, in the

time of bishop Asclepius, deserted to the Xesto-

rians.

The letter of Jacobus, containing these state-

ments, is extant in cod. dccvii. (about 9th cent.),

which is a collection of the correspondence of

that bishop (see Wright's Cat. Syr. MSS. pp.

603-604). [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (36), the name of two presbyters

who subscribed the deprecation from Syria Se-

cunda to pope Hoi-misdas in 517. (Mansi, viii.

427.) [T. W. D.]

ISAACUS (87), sumamed the Fersian, a

prominent Monophysite, accused by the council

of Jerusalem in 536 of having publicly struck

an image of the emperor Justinian at Verina

(fls Tct B-npivrii), at the same time tearing up
and burning a silken Tclnm on which the por-

trait of that emperor was painted, and denounc-

ing him as a heretic in the presence of a number
of his followers (Mansi, viii. 897). His treat-

ment of the image and the velum exposed him
to the penalty of death for high treason. (Corp.

Jur. Civ. Digest, lib. xlviii. tit. ir. 5, 6.)

[T. W. D.]

ISAACUS (88X abbat of Spoletnm (Spoleto)

C. A.D. 550. The primary authority is pope

Gregory the Great (LHal. iii. c 14, Migne,

Patr. Lat. Ixxvii. 243 sq.). This life had been

frequently published by hagiologists (Surias, De
Prob. Spinet. Vit. 11 Apr. ii. pt. i. 141-2, Cologne,

1618 ; Lipomanns, SS. VU. f. 443, Venet. 1551

;

Mabillon, Acta SS. O.S.B. saec i. 107-9, ed.

Achery, 733; BoUand. Acta SS. 11 Apr. ii.
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28-30). Unfortunately the life by St. Gregory
is not historical, but more intended for moral
teaching and the exaltation of the saint's thau-

maturgic power. Jacobillus ( Vite de' Sante, i.

391-5, Folign. 1647) treats of the saint and his

monastery. Gregory professes to write from the

testimony of a virgin Gregoria, who lived at

the church of St. Mary in Rome, but at the outset

by saying Isaac lived during the whole period of

the Gothic wars, he suggests an incredibility. St.

Gregory gives an account of Isaac's arrival from
Syria at Spoletum and his early connexion

with the church there. The BoUandbts call

him nephew and successor of St. Laurentius

Illuminator in the monastery of Farfa in Um-
bria, and think that after living on a wooded
hill called Monte-Luco, near to Spoletum, he

built a monastery dedicated to St. Mary or

rather a laura with distinct cells for the monks.
The monastery of St. Julian is supposed by
Jacobillus to have been founded by St. Isaac,

but this the Bollandists doubt, though allowing

that much of its early history is now obscured

by the rise of the Benedictine monastery at

Farfa. The church of the Madonna delle Gra-

zie with its numerous hermitages, the successors

of the original laura, is still shewn, and at the

foot of the neighbouring Monte Luco is the old

monastery of St. Giuliano. The writings attri-

buted to St. Isaac, and mentioned by the

Bollandists, appear to be unknown. [J. G.]

ISAACUS (39 , a monk of the convent of

Maro at Annanaz, near Apamea, who with

another named Sergius was deputed to present a

controversial letter from his community to the

monks who were of the party of Petrus Cal-

linicensis, patriarch of Antioch (elected 578 A.D.).

The patriarch had procured, in a synod at Gnbo
Baroyo, the condemnation of those who had
adopted the opinion of Stephanns, a sophist of

Alexandria, with respect to the hypostatic onion.

Stephanns and his Syrian followers held that

"the difference in the natural signification

of those things whereof Christ is constituted,

could not be maintained without division and
number of the natures." Many Syrian monks, and
whole cities in the district round Antioch, as a

result of this dispute, went over to the Chalce-

donian side. [PETTRtTS Calijdjice>;sis.J (Asse-

mani, BOtl. Or. ii. 69-82.)

The letter, with which Isaac was charged,

contained five propositions, and is extant in the

Syriac cod. dccclvii. (8th cent.), a Monophysite

compilation of "proofs from the holy fathers

against divers heresies." (Wright's Cat. Syr.

MSS. p. 945, No. xvi. 1.) [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (40X abbat of the convent of the

Iberians (dairo d'urtoye) at Amid. The Syriac cod.

ex. fol. 64 a, gives a contemporary record of his

death. " In the year 894, according to the Greek

reckoning [a.d. 583], on the first of Elnl, de-

parted from this world of troubles to the world

of joys Mar Ishaq, of blessed memory, head of

the holy honse of the Iberians," &c. (Wright,

Cat. Syr. MSS. p. 70.) [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (41), abbat of the convent of

Cyriacus at Tel Haficha, mentioned in the Syr.

Cod. dcxvii. p. 489 (7th cent.), which contains

the first eight books of St. Cyril's Treatise On
Worship m i^irit and in IVuth. After the

colophon there is a note : " Thi« MS. belongs to



298 ISAACUS

the holy Coenobium of Beth Cyriacus at Tel

Haficha," &c., concluding that it was written at

the costs of the abbat Isaac, the priest Andrew,
and the rest of the brethren. (Wright, Cat.

Syr. MSB. p. 489.) [C. J. B.]

ISAACUS (42), exarch of Ravenna, c. 625-

G43. The first notice we have of Isaac is in a letter

written to hirn by pope Honorius probably about

625, in which the pope requests the exarch to

send to Rome the bishops of Northern Italy who
had been favouring the tyrant Arioald as

Honorius called him. Of this matter we know
nothing further (JafTi^, Regesta Pont. p. 156).

Arioald became king of the Lombards about 626,

and Fredegar relates that he sent a message to

Isaac desiring him to kill or poison Taso (a duke
whom Fredegar calls of the province of Tuscany).

If the exarch would do this, the king promised

to let him off one hundred pounds out of the

three hundred pounds of gold which the Lombards
were in the habit of receiving yearly from the

Romans. Isaac succeeded in carrying out by
treachery the king's wish, and after this time,

says the chronicler, two hundred pounds of gold

only continued to be paid yearly by the Roman
patrician (i.e. Isaac). (Fredegar, cap. 69 ; Migne,

Ixxi. 649.) It is exceedingly probable that this

story of Fredegar is only a variation of the

story told by Paulus Diaconus (G. L. iv, 40)
of the murder of Taso and Cacco by the Exarch
Gregorius. (Forschungen zur Deutsch. Gesch. II.

430.)

At the time of the election of pope Severinus,

i.e. in 638, Isaac is heard of again. When the

pope was chosen but not yet ordained, the

chartulary Maurice, acting in behalf of the

exarch, devastated the episcopal residence at the

Lateran. Great resistance was olFered by the

Romans, and we are told in the Gesta Fonttficum,
" venerunt omnes armati, qui inventi sunt in

clvitate Romana a puero usque ad senem."

Isaac was summoned to Rome, and on his arrival

he took the plunder which Maurice had obtained,

and sent part of it to Constantinople. He further

sent many of the chief dignitai-ies of the church

into exile. (Gesta Pontificum, ed. Vignol. i. 248.)

During the early part of the reign of Rotharis

king of the Lombards (636-652), the Byzantine

power in Italy, at the head of which was Isaac,

suffered considerable losses. Rotharis conquered

and plundered Genoa, Savona, and other towns of

the district about 641 (Fredegar, cap. 71 ; Migne,

Ixxi. 651). He also fought a battle with the

Romans on the Panaro, and eight thousand

Romans fell, according to Paulus Diaconus

(iv. 27).

In the acts of pope Theodore (Gesta Pontificum,

i. 254), who was pope from 642 to 649, we are

told that Maurice the chartulary rebelled in

Rome against Isaac, refusing to obey him, and
saying that the exarch wanted to make himself

emperor. Isaac thereupon sent Donus, his

magister militum, with an army to Rome.
Maurice was deserted, and captured and beheaded

before he reached Ravenna. This was probably

early in the pontificate of Theodore, and imme-
diately after this Isaac died.

We learn from the Greek inscription on the
still existing sarcophagus which his wife erected

to him in the church of St. Vitalis at Ravenna,
that he was an Armenian and that he ruled for
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eighteen years. (See the inscription in Camill.

Spreti, Histor. JRavenn. vol. i. class, i. 276, vol.

ii. part i. 237-258 ; or Gregorovius, Gesch. d.

Stadt Rom. ii. 135.) Allusion is also made to a

son or nephew of Isaac's in another inscription.

(Camill. Spreti, vol. ii. part i. p. 37.)

[A. H. D. A.]

ISAACUS (43), June 3, monk at Cordova,

martyred by the sword at the age of twenty-
seven. (Mart. Usuard.). [C. H.]

ISACIUS. [IsAACtJS.]

ISACOCIS (^\aaK6Kis, '\(jaaK6Kis being

Mansi's reading), bishop of Armenia Major,
who signs the synodal epistle of the synod
of Autioch to the emperor Jovian, A.D. 363,
between Eutychius of Eleutheropolis and Titus

of Bostra (Soc. iii. 25 ; Mansi, iii. 372). In

the Latin synodal epistle contained in the

Historia Tripartita (vii. 4) his name is written

Isaacius in one version (Mansi, iii. 373 a), and
Josacius in another (Pat. Lat. Ixix. 1071 A).

A letter of Basil (ep. 92 al. 69), addressed to the

bishops of the West in 372 (Pat. Gr. xxxii. 477a),
has 'loxreJ/cTjj among the oriental bishops in

whose name he writes without naming their sees,

and Valesius (note to Soc. I. c.) thinks he must
be our Isacocis, as does also Le Quien (Or. Chr.

i. 1374). Le Quien also identifies the 'Icrax^Kts

of the Antiochene synod and the 'I«<rc£/ojs of

St. Basil with 'Iou(rt)/c fourth or fifth catholicos

of Armenia, who is well known in the history of

his church [JoSEC I.]. But if Saint-Martin

(Mem. sur FArm. i. 437) and Langlois (ffistoriens

de PArm. ii. 138, note 3 on Moses of Choren,
iii. 11) are correct in assigning the period A.D.

330-336 to Josec, whom they write Housig and

lousig, the identi^cation must be abandoned and
Isacocis must be considered as occupying some
unknown suffragan see in Armenia during the

catholicate of Nerses I. [C. H.]
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'Haatov, Origen ; rh kvafiariKhv 'Hffatov,

Epiphan.'; Ascensio Esaiae, Hieron.) The apocrj'-

phal book which is thus called entirely escaped

the notice of W^estern Christendom for many
centuries, with the possible exception of one or

two passing glimpses as in the works of

Euthymius Zigabenus, of Georgius Cedrenus, the

Quaestiones et Responsiones of Anastasius and
the Bihliotheca Sancta (lib. ii. p. 59, ed. iii.)

of Sixtus Senensis, A.D. 1566. In the second

decade of this century it was first brought into

notice by Dr. Richard Laurence, then professor

of Hebrew at Oxford, and afterwards archbishop

ofCashel. He published it in A.D. 1819 from
an Ethiopic MS. with a Latin and English

version, critical notes, and dissertation. Since

that date it has been discussed, among many
others, by W. Gesenius, who has prefixed a

lengthened dissertation on it, to his Commentary
on Isaiah, by H. Ewald in his History of Israel,

and by A. Dillmann, who, in a learned and
accurate treatise embodying the Ethiopic and

Latin texts carefully revised, notes, and pro-

legomena, has brought the latest light to

bear on the question. This work (Brockhaus,

Leipzig) was published in 1877. Dillmann
enjoyed one special advantage over those

possessed by earlier writers. Previous to the

war waged by England against Abyssinia in

1868 we possessed but one Ethiopic MS. of the
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Ascension, that used by archbishop Laurence,

and now in the Bodleian library. Upon the

capture of Magdala, April 13, 1868, the troops

seized a vast quantity of MSS., now placed in

the British Museum under the title of Collectio

Magdalensis. Among them were discovered two
copies of the Ascension of Isaiah, which Dillmann

carefully compared with the edition of Dr.

Laurence. We may now proceed to set forth (1)

The contents of the book
; (2) Its age and origin

;

(3) Its ecclesiastical use.

1. The Contents.—The book belongs to that

class of apocalyptic literature of which the

Books of Enoch, the 4th Book of Esdras, and

the Shepherd of Hermas are conspicuous ex-

amples. It is clearly divisible into two parts.

The Latin version numbers eleven chapters.

The first five of these contain the narrative

of Isaiah's persecution and martyrdom at the

hands of Manasseh. The second division

embraces the last six chapters, and sets forth

the Vision or Ascension of Isaiah in the 20th

year of Hezekiah. The following is a brief

analysis of the different chapters. Chap. i.

introduces Hezekiah in the 26th year of his

reign, instructing Manasseh in righteousness

;

Isaiah at the same time prophesying of his

wickedness and of his own death at the young
prince's hands. Chap. ii. shews fulfilment of

the warning thus given, and tells us of the

persecution and flight from Jerusalem to the

. desert of Isaiah, his son Josheb, Micah, Hananias,

and Habbakuk, where they are watched and

betrayed to Manasseh by one Balkira, a Samari-

tan. Chaps, iii. and iv. give us a shorter

account of Isaiah's vision, which is afterwards

expanded into the details contained in chap, vi.-ii.

On account of this vision Satan is enraged

against the prophet, and procures his execution

by sawing asunder with a wooden saw. In

these first five chapters, whether written or not

by a person distinct from the author of the

remainder, there are most probably embodied
some traditions current among the Jews from
pre-Christian times, as for instance in chap. iii.

7-9, wherein Balkira accuses Isaiah of blasphemy
because that whereas Moses said there is no man
who can see God and live, Isaiah said that he
had seen God and still lived. In chap, vi.,

which begins the second part of the book, we
have a statement of the circumstances under
which Isaiah saw his vision. In the 20th year
of Hezekiah, the prophet came from Gilgal to

Jerusalem, and conversed with the king, the

princes, eunuchs, and councillors standing

around. While he was so engaged the prophet
suddenly fell into a trance, " his soul was raised

above its ordinary conceptions, nor did he
perceive the men who stood before him. His
eyes were wide open, his mouth silent, and his

mortal mind elevated above itself. But he still

breathed, for he saw a vision." Under the

guidance of an angel sent from the seventh

heaven, the spirit of Isaiah then ascends through
the seven different heavens, which are each

severally described. In chap. vii. they ascend

into the firmament, where he sees Sammael or

Satan and his hosts engaged in perpetual war-
fare among themselves. They then ascend still

higher into the first heaven, wherein he sees a
throne in the midst, with one sitting thereon,

and angels on the right and left glorifying.
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His guide instructs him, however, that the

glory is all offered to Him who sitteth in the

seventh heaven and to His Beloved. They then
ascend into the second heaven, wherein is greater

and quite different magnificence, with a throne

and one sitting on it, and angels glorifying as

before. The prophet there falls on his face to

worship him sitting on the throne, when the

guide restrains him, saying, " Adore not, neither

the angel nor the throne which are in the six

heavens, till I have shewn thee the seventh

heaven " (cf. Rev. six. 10, and xxii. 8, 9).

He is then shewn the other heavens, each

one similarly furnished with a throne and
angels, and each surpassing the previous ones in

glory till he comes to the sixth heaven, wherein
was no throne, nor were there any standing on
the left, but all participated in equal glory, and
were all praising the Father, and his Beloved
Christ, and the Holy Ghost. At last he ascends

into the seventh heaven, where he sees the

Father and " the Lord God, Christ who is called

in the world Jesus " (cap. ix. 5), and the angel of

the Holy Spirit. Isaiah sees all the just from
Adam down joining with the angels in adoring
and worshipping the three, while at the same
time the Lord Jesus and the angel of the Holy
Spirit, together adored and glorified God the

Father (cap. ix. 40). Chap. x. sets forth the
descent of Christ through the seven heavens,

and through the firmament, preparatory to his

Incarnation (cf. Domer, Person of Christ, i. 453,
Edin. 1861). Chap. xi. sets forth the story of

Christ's birth, life, death, resurrection, and
ascension, very much as we have it in St.

Matthew, with traces of some later speculations,

as, for instance, that the devil was deceived by
the Incarnation (cap. x. 30, xi. 23, 24), a point

which Irenaeus and Origen have elaborately

worked out. (See Irenaeus, lib. iii. 18, 6

;

Origen in Matt. tom. xiii. 9 ; Oxenham, Catholic

Doctrine of Atonement, p. 117-121.)

2. Its Age.—We have very early testimony
to the existence of this book. Justin Martvr
{Dialog, cum Tryph. § 120 in Patr. Gr. vi. 755 a)
seems to quote it when accusing the Jews of

having removed from the sacred text the tale of

Isaiah's execution, irp'wvi ^v\lv^ i-Kpiffarf. Ter-
tullian (de Patientia, c. 14) clearly quotes cap. 5,

14, of the Ascensio, but without naming it.

Origen is the first who quotes it by name. He
calls it the Apocryphon Isaiae in Comment,
in Matt. xiii. 57. In his Epist. ad Africanwn
(Migne, Patr. Gr. xi. 66) he quotes it as an
apocryphal book which the Jews had corrupted.

In Horn. 1 upon Isaiah (Patr. Gr. xiii. 223
;

cf. Fabric. Cod. Pseud. Vet. Test. i. 1090;
Laurence, p. 145) he quotes, without naming the

source, from c. iii. v. 9, the accusation of blas-

phemy brought by Balkira against Isaiah (cf.

Hieron. m Isaiam, lib. i. cap. i., Patr. Lat. t.

xxiii.). All these early quotations refer merely

to the story of the martyrdom, which terminates

with chap. 5. None of them notice the apoca-

lyptic vision which occupies the latter portion

of the book. The first part of the book was
therefore in existence in some shape from the

middle of the 2nd century at latest, and most
probably may be dated even much earlier The
earliest notice of the Vision or Anabaticon
(c vi.-xi.) is found in the account of Hieracas

and his teaching given us by Epiphanius, Haeres.
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l.xvii. Hieracas lived towards the end of the

3rd century. He distinctly quotes c. ix. 35,

36 (cf. Rom. viii. 26 ; Heb. vii. 3) in defence

of his view that Melchisedec, king of Salem,

should be identified with the angel of the Holy
Ghost. [HiEKACAS, Melchisedecians.] There

are other points of contact between the theology

of Hieracas and that of the Vision. He is said,

for instance, to have rejected the doctrine of the

resurrection of the body, meaning thereby the

gross material body, while holding the existence

of a spiritual body {awixa irvfVfi.ariKSv), a view

which is clearly stated in c. vii. 14, 26 ; ix. 7-

18, and 24—26 (cf. Epiphan. adv. Ilaeres. Ixviii.

in Migne, Patr. Gr. t. xlii.). One extract from

the ninth chapter will sufficiently prove this :

—

" Ibi vidi omnes justos qui inde ab Adamo, et ibi

vidi Abelem sanctum et omnes justos, et ibi vidi

Enochum et omnes qui cum eo, nudatos vestitu

carnis, et vidi eos in vestitu eorum superno et

ipsi erant sicut angeli." According to this

writer heavenly bodies or vestments are ready

and prepared beforehand in heaven for the just

who are still militant on earth. Indeed one

passage alone (c. xi. 34, 35) proves this to have

been the meaning which the writer placed upon
the " supernae vestes." The angel guide who
had shewn him the wonders of the heavens tells

him at last that it is time to return to his

earthly body, saying, " Revertes in vestem tuam
donee dies tui impleantur, turn hue venies " (cf

Fleury, JI. E. t. ii. 1. viii. s. 26). Again, in

cap. ix. 16, we find a period of 545 days, or a

year and a half, fixed as the time of our Lord's

life upon earth after the resurrection, an opinion

maintained by the Valentinians and Ophites,

heretics who flourished from the middle of the

2nd century, especially in Egypt and its neigh-

bourhood (Iren. adv. Haeres. 1. i. 5). The view

again given in this work of the Incarnation is

decidedly of a docetic character (cap. ix. 13;

xi. 7-11), resembling very closely that of the

Valentinians in earlier and of the Paulicians in

later times ;
" who ascribed to our Lord a body re-

sembling the earthly only in appearance, of higher

stuff, which he brought with him from heaven

and with which he passed through Mary as

through a channel without receiving any portion

of it from her " (Neander, H. E. v. 360, ed. Bohn).

In the Vision the birth of our Loi-d is represented

as taking place without any natural pangs. The
doctrine also of the person of Christ and of the

Holy Ghost which is taught in the Vision is

not strictly orthodox. The Son and the Holy
Spirit are called God and adored (cap. ix. 31,

36), yet they in turn glorify and adore God
(^cap. ix. 40). The Holy Ghost is spoken of

as the Angelus Spiritus Sancti, just as Origen

tells us in his work, de Frincipiis, i. 3, that the

two winged seraphim seen by Isaiah in the

vision (Isaiah vi.) were the only-begotten Son

and the Holy Ghost. (Compare with this the

similar doctrine of the Clementine Becognitions,

written at the beginning of the 3rd century,

as noted by Dorner, Doctr. of Person of Christ,

div. i. vol. i. app. pp. 446, 447, Clark's edition,

and also an art. in the Journal of Philology for

1871, t. iii. p. 223, by E. H. Palmer, on "The
Eastern Origin of the Christian Pseud-Epigraphic

Writings." From all these concurrent cir-

cumstances we are inclined to conclude that

the Martyrium Isaiae was worked up into
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its present shape, and the apocalyptic vision

elaborated in detail and added thereto by
Hieracas himself or by one of the same later

Origenistic school some time during the 3rd
century. It has been almost universally

agreed that the author or authors of the
book were converted Jews. The Coptic and
Abyssinian churches have, however, down to the
present time retained (as in the rite of circum-
cision) quite enough of Jewish sentiment and
ceremonial to explain the Judaic elements in

the work ; while the theory here advocated
would account for the respect paid in the Coptic
church to the Ascensio Isniae as evidenced by
the fact that there alone perfect copies of it have
been preserved. [Coptic Church.] Epiphanius,
Haeres. xl., mentions it also as one of the books
used by the Archontici, a body of heretics who
in the beginning of the 4th century taught that
there were seven heavens presided over by seven
different Archons, and rejected the resurrection

of the body on Gnostic grounds. [Archontici.]
There are several references to it in Jerome's
works, as, for instance, in Comment, in Isaiam,

cap. Ixiv. vv. 4, 5 ; Apol. adv. libros Eujini, in

Migne, Patr. Lat. xxiii. It is also quoted in

Ambros. Ps'(//n.cxviii.O/)p.ed. Bened. t. i. p. 1124,
and in the imperfect work on St. Matthew attri-

buted to St. Chrysostom (Chrysost. 0pp. Montf.
t. vi.), and then falls out of notice among
Catholic writers. Dr. Laurence took quite a

diU'erent view of the age and origin of the work.
Considering its allusions to our Lord's second
coming, its reference to one persecution only,

and its plain allusion to Nero (cap. iv. 2, 12, 14,

18), he fixes the date of its writing for a.d. 68
or 69. All the passages, however, on which his

theory depends are found in the first part of the

book (the Martyrium), which may have been
compiled during the 1st century. Laurence's
strong point is the reference to Nero, where
Antichrist is spoken of as " the king of this

world descending out of heaven in the likeness

of a man, a king of iniquity, and the murderer
of his mother." On the long-continued expec-

tation, however, of the reappearance of Nero as

Antichrist compare Lactaut. de Mart. Persecut.

42 ; Sulp. Sev. Dialog, ii. 16 ; Hieron. in

Daniel, xi. 28, in Isaiam, xvii. 13 ; August, de

Civ. Dei, XX. 19 ; Bleek's Led. on the Apocalyp.

ed. S. Davidson, p. 97 ; Jour. Sac. Lit. ed.

Burgess, t. xii. p. 33, Oct. 1860. Dillmann
divides the book into three parts. The earlier

portions of the book he ascribes to the end of

the 1st or early part of the 2nd century. The
latter portions he would fix somewhat later in

the 2nd century.

3. Its T/ieological Use. — The Martyrium,

cap. 1-5, as we have already seen, is frequently

quoted by Catholic writers till Jerome's time,

after which its use seems to have been confined

to heretical sects. The Arians seem to have
employed it extensively. Its doctrine concern-

ing the person of Christ and its Manichean views

of matter, as shewn in its doctrine of the
' supernae vestes," commended it to them, and

rendered it the fitter for their purpose. As
Milman has well observed (^Hist. of Lat. Chris-

tianity, i. 178)—" The same Oriental tenet which
gave birth to the various Gnostic sects and to

Manicheism had lain at the root of Arianism,

which arose out of that profound sense of the
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malignancy of matter, which in its grosser in-

tiuence had led to the Manichean Dualism. The

pure parental Deitv must stand entirely aloof

from all connexion with that in which evil was

inherent, inveterate, inextinguishable." In Mai,

Nova Collect, t. iii. par. ii. p. 238, 239, we find

two fragments of it among certain Arian MSS.,

one the same as cap. iii., and the other identical

with the first twenty verses of cap. vii. Mai pro-

fesses himself completely ignorant of the apocry-

phal book whence they were taken. This book

seems also to have been much used by the wild

immoral sects of the middle ages, the Paulicians,

Bogomili, Cathari, Massaliani, Beghards (see

Mosheim, H. E. on sects and heresies of cent,

xii. and xiii.). We find, therefore, Euthymius

Zigabenus ( Victoria de Massalian. Anath. iv.), a

writer of the beginning of the 12th century,

anathematising the Massaliani for holding a

Trinity in the seventh heaven higher than the

Father, Son, and Holy Ghost " according to the

execrable vision falsely attributed by them to

Isaiah" (ToUii, Insignia Itiner. Ital. p. 116).

Gieseler conjectures that a Latin version of cap.

vi.-xi. referred to by Sixtus Senensis (^Biblioth.

Sanct. lib. ii. p. 59) as printed at Venice some
time in the 16th century was originally made
for the use of those heretics in centuries xii. or

xiii. This he concludes from" its use of the

word " honorantia," which, in his opinion, is

scarcely ever found prior to that time. This

version was republished by Gieseler in 1832, and

is added by Dillmann to his able monograph.
[G. T. S.]

ISAIAS. [EsAiAS.]

ISAIAS (1), martyr of Mt. Sinai. [Sabas.]

ISAIAS (2), BAR CHADABU, of Arzun
(Erzeroom), fl. A.D. 330, martyrologist of the
persecution under Sapor II. A.D. 327. He relates

especially the deaths of two brothers, Jonas and
Brichiesus, at whose trial he was present as an
officer of the king's horse. (S. E. Assemani, Acta
Martyrum Orient, et Occident, i. pp. 215-225.
Romae, 1748.) [C. J. B.]

ISAIAS (3), of Haleb (Aleppo), an anchorite

of the 4th century. His life is written in the
Syriac Cod. acccclx. [1197 A.D.] of the Br. Mus.
See Wright's Cat. Syr. MSS. pt. iii. p. 1129, § 38.

He was the last of the 70 disciples of Eugeniub,
an Egyptian who with his followers settled on
the river Mascas, south of Nisibis, and took part
in the consecration of Jacobus as bishop of that
city. Eugenius was the first to introduce the
ascetic life among the Christians of Persia.

When Nisibis (363 A.D.) surrendered to Sapor,
that monarch treated Eugenius and his monks
with kindness, bestowing upon them a village

with a mill near it. See the life of Eugenius
by his disciple Michael in § 41 loc. cit. The
emperor Constantine in an epistle praises

Eugenius along with Antony and another
ascetic. [C. J. B.]

ISAIAS (4), abbat of Scete. [Esaias (3).]
(Cf Wright's Cat. Syr. MSS. vol. ii. pp. 458-
465.) Codd. dlxxv. (dated A.D. 604) and dlxxvi.

(7th century) are Syriac duplicates of the Oratt.

Maris Isai. in Galland, Bibl. vett. Pair. vii.

and Migne, Patrol. Graec. xl. They begin with
(1) A discourse. On the greatest benefits of the

soul ; (2) Sayings of 12 wandering monks ; and

(3) How it becomes the brethren to behave to each

other. There are one or two things besides, not

contained in Galland and Migne. [C. J. B.]

ISAIAS (5), patriarch of Armenia, A.D. 775-
788, between Sion and Stephen I. He was of

Eghabadrousch (the name of a town and monas-
tery), in the canton of Nik. (Saint-Martin,

Me'>n. sur PArrn^. i. 439 ; ii. 417, 458.)

[G. T. S.]

ISAM (HiSAM, IsHAM, Hescham, Hiscam),
fifteenth calif, the tenth in the Ommiad dynasty
at Damascus. He is called Isam by the Greeks,

and usually Hescham by the Orientals. Saint-

Martin states (in his ed. of Le Beau, t. xii. 129 w)

that the Arabs name him Abou'l-Walid Hescham,
which accounts for his being called Evelid (i.e.

Walid) in the Historia Miscella (Pat. Lat. xcv.

1082 C, 1090 a) and from thence by Baronius
(ann. 741 vi. 742 i. ; cf. Pagi, 742 v.). Accord-
ing to the Alexandrine system of chronology in

Theophanes, Isam reigned from 716 to 734.

Herbelot (Bibl. Or. s. n.), from oriental sources,

places his death in 742, after a reign of nineteen

years and eight or nine months. Arabic writers

date his death 6 Rabia i. A. H. 125, which is

reckoned as Jan. 7, 743 a.d. by L'Art de V€r€f.

(v. 151), and Feb. 6, 743, by Saint-Martin

(m. s. 193 n). The latter assigns him a reign of

nineteen years and seven months, which would
make his accession to have been in July 723.

UArt puts his accession in 724, giving his age

at death fifty-three or fifty-five years. Isam's

reign was almost entirely comprised within that

of the emperor Leo III. Isaurus. He was the son

of Abdulmalek, the tenth calif, and brother of

Izid II. his predecessor. He was succeeded by
his nephew (wrongly called son in Theoph.)
Walid II. the son of Izid II. The internal

troubles of the empire following Leo's decrees

against image-worship in 726, brought in

(a.d. 731) the invading armies of Isam com-
manded by his two sons, Maowiyah (Vlavias)

and Suliman ( SouXeifjuav), the two scourges of

Asia, besides the famous Batal (Barctx, Theoph.)
or Sid-al-Battal, the prototype of the western
Cid and the renowned champion of Islam (Fin-

lay, ii. 19). In the six years a.d. 734-739, the

Saracen incursions were uninterrupted. In one

of them, A.D. 736, Batal made a prize of a man
who pretended to be Tiberius the son of Justi-

nian II., and Isam affected to treat him with
great distinction, playing him off against Leo

(Theoph. 344). Another eminent captive was
Eustathius, son of the patrician Marianus, taken

in 737 at a fortress named the Iron Castle

(jri^i\povv Kiffrpov). In May 739, the whole
force of the Saracen empire poured iuto Asia

Minor in four columns. It was completely

overthrown by Leo and his son Constantine in

person at a spot named by Theophanes Acroinon

(^KKpoXv6», 345, or 'fi.KpwXviv, 327, where Gear's

note places it in Bithynia: the name in Anasta-

sius is Achrohenum, Achrobinnm, Chrahimon,
in Pat. Lat. cviii. 1353 C, 1366 c). After this

defeat the Saracens ceased to be formidable to

the empire until the rise of the Abassides and
Bagdad califate. Isam (Th. 347) in the follow-

ing year, 740, avenged himself by ordering a
general martyrdom of his Christian captives

dispersed through his dominions, the most illus-

trious of the victims being Eustathius above
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mentioned, who suffered at Charrae. [EuSTA-

THIUS (50).] Though such a foe to Christianity,

Isam before his death conferred a signal favour

on one branch of it under his rule. He permitted

the church of Antioch, now " widowed " forty

years (Th. 349), to resume the election of its

patriarch, on condition of the choice falling on

the monk Stephen, for whom he had a personal

regard. This patriarchate therefore revived in

the person of Stephen III. (Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii.

744). For the civil details of the reign see Le

Beau (Hist, du Bas-Emp. xii. 169 ; Finlav, Hist.

Gr. ii. 19). [T. W. D.]

ISAN, ST., a saint of the 6th century who
was the founder of Llanishen in Glamorgan-

shire and Llanishen in Monmouthshire. (R. Rees,

Welsh Saints, 257.) [C. W. B.]

ISAURUS or ISAURA, an Athenian deacon

and martyr with Felix and Peregi-inus at Apol-

lonia of Macedonia, under Numerianus, A.D.

282 (Acta SS. Boll. Jul. ii. 268; Bas. Men.).

The same persons seem commemorated by the

BoUandists and the Mart. Horn, on June 17, the

place of their birth and execution and their names
being identical. The only difference being that in

Bas. Men. the mai-tyrs of July 6 perished by fire,

those of June 17 by the sword. [G. T. S.]

ISCHYRAS (1), one of the forty-seven

orthodox Egyptian bishops who came with
Athanasius to the council of Tyre in 335 (Athan.

Ap. c. Ar. 79 ; Mansi, ii. 1143). There follows

in this list the name of Ammon, and the two
together must be the Ischyrammon in the corre-

sponding place of another list of Egyptian bishops

who assented to the decrees of the council of

Sardica in 343 (Ap. c. Ar. 50 ; Mansi, iii. 68).

Perhaps it is in favour of Ischyrammon being

the true name, that there are four other bishops

in the list whose names terminate in " ammon."
[C. H.]

ISCHYRAS (2) (IscHYRioN, Sozom.), Egyp-
tian pseudo-presbyter and finally bishop ; a

slanderer of Athanasius. His story, which
begins under the predecessor of Athanasius, is

made out from scattered passages in the Apol. c.

Arian., and a slight outline is given by Socrates

(i. 27). He belonged to a hamlet in the Mareotis

too small for a church of its own (§ 85, ed.

Migne), and there had a conventicle attended by
seven persons at the most (77, 83). He did not

bear a good moral character (63), and was once

charged with insulting the emperor's statues

(vol. 1. 185 b. w.). The Alexandrian synod of

.324 disallowed his orders and pronounced him a

layman (74, 75), disproving his pretensions to

have been ordained by bishop Meletius, in whose
breviarium his name did not appear (11, 28, 46,

71). He had given out that he was a presbyter

of the pseudo-bishop Colluthus, but no one out

of his own family believed him, as he never had

a church, and no one in the neighbourhood

looked on him as a clergyman (74, 75). He
never attended ecclesiastical assemblies as a

presbyter (28). In spite of the synod, he con-

tinued to act as a presbyter, and was doing this

in the cottage of Ision when Athanasius, being

on a visitation in the Mareotis, sent his presbyter

Macarius to bid him desist. When Macarius
reached the house, Ischyras was reported ill in

his cell or in a corner behind the door (28, 63,
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83), certainly not officiating at the Eucharist

(41). This occurrence may be assigned to about
A.D. 329, between the latest date (June 8, 328)
possible for the consecration of Athanasius and
Nov. 330, when the troubles broke out. Ischyras
on his recovery went over to the Meletians, in

conjunction with whom he framed his accusation
against Macarius (63), and through Macarius
against Athanasius. It was in the spring of 331
(see vol. i. p. 184, and Hefele, ii. 13) that the
three Meletians accused Macarius at Nicomedia
of having broken a chalice, overturned a holy
table, and burnt service books on the occasion of

his visit. As his friends became ashamed of

him (63), Ischyras confessed the fabrication to

the archbishop and implored forgiveness (16, 28,

63, 74). This would be in mid-Lent, 332. In

the summer of 335, Ischyras, having meanwhile
been gained over by the Eusebians, revived the

accusation before the council of Tyre (13), and
accompanied the synodal commission to the
Mareotis to investigate the truth of it (27).

For his reward his Eusebian patrons procured

(85) an imperial order for the erection of a

church for him at a place called Pax Secontaruri,

and the document recognised him as a " pres-

byter " [Hemerius]. They afterwards obtained

for him the episcopal title (16, 41), and he
figures as bishop of Mareotis among the bishops

who assembled at Sardica in .343 (Socr. ii. 20

;

Soz. iii. 12, here " Ischyrion "), and afterwards

withdrew to Philippopolis(Hilar. i^rogr. iii. in Pat.

Lat. X. 677 A ; Mansi, iii. 139), at which synod,

however, his name is corruptly written Quirius.

No other instance of a bishop of Mareotis occurs.

(Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 530.) [T. W. D.]

ISCHYRION (1), Dec. 22 (Us.), June 1 (Horn.

Mart.). Martj^r in Egypt in the Decian persecu-

tion. " But many others were also torn asunder

in cities and villages, of which I shall mention
one as an example. Ischyrion was hired by
one of the rulers in the capacity of a steward.

This man was ordered by his employer to

sacrifice, but as he did not obey, he was abused

by him. Persevering in his purpose, he was
treated with contumely, and as he still continued

to bear with all, his employer seized a long pole,

and slew him bv thrusting it through his

bowels." (Euseb.' H. E. vi. 42.) [G. T. S.]

ISCHYRION (2), one of the forty-seven

orthodox Egyptian bishops who came with

Athanasius to the council of Tyre in 335
(Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 79; Mansi, ii. 1143). As
he does not appear in the list of the Egyptian

bishops who accepted the decrees of Sardica in

343, he was then probably dead. [C. H.]

ISCHYRION (3), bishop of Leonto or Leon-

topolis in the small Egyptian Delta. He signed

the epistle of Eugenius of Ancyra on behalf of

Marcellus in 372. (Mansi, iii. 473 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 553.) Mansi thinks he may have been

the preceding. [J. de S.]

ISCHYRION. [Ischyras.]

ISCHYRION (4), deacon of Alexandria, and

adherent of St. Cyril, author of a letter addressed

to St. Leo of Rome, accusing Dioscorus. [DiOS-

CX)RUS, Vol. I. p. 855.] [J. W. S.]

ISDIGERDES (1) I. (Jezdedscherd, Yaz*.
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DEJTRDCS, Yezdegerdes ; 'laSiyepSrjs and 'iffSe-

yepSr]s by the Greeks ; in Armenian Yazgerd
;

on his coins, *mDlT', *-e. Izdikerti), king of
Persia, surnamed Al Aitham (the Wicked),
always known in history as Isdigerd I., though
an obscure and uncertain predecessor of the
same name makes llordtmann reckon him as

Isdigerd II. There is a slight discrepancy as to

the dates of his reign, and Rawlinson thinks the
best evidence is in favour of a.d. 399 for the
commencement, and 419 or 420 for his death.

He was the son of Sapor III., succeeding his

brother Vararanes IV., and was succeeded by
his son Yararanes V. He reigned at Ctesiphon.
For his coin see Rawlinson, Seventh Monarchy,
1876, p. 278. With the Romans he appears to

have lived in peace; Agathias {Hist. iv. 26,

p. 264, ed. Bonn, 1828) and Theophanes (Chron.
i. 125, 128, p. 69, ed. Bonn. 1839) relate how
the emperor Arcadius on his death-bed directed

his son Theodosius to be put under Isdegerdes'

tutelage. (Petavius, Hat. Temp. pt. i. I. vi. c. 15,

p. 249, Lugd. 1710; Greg. Abul-Pharajius, Ifist.

Comp. Dyn. i. p. 91, Oxon. 1663.) His reign is

of importance in the history of the Persian church,
as for a time he was almost a Christian, and as

Socrates (^Hist. Eccl. vii. 8) says, gave every
facility for the propagation of the gospel, yet pro-
bably closed his days in persecuting the church.
Under the example and influence of Maruthas
bishop of Martyropolis in Mesopotamia, who had
been sent to him on an embassy from the Romans,
early in his reign, but the year is unfixed, he was
very favourably disposed towards Christianity,

and the church in his realm had peace, with
fullest liberty of worship and church-building.
The opposition and impostures of the magi round
his throne and person he was able, with the
assistance of Maruthas and other Christians, to

overcome and expose, and miracles are said to
have been wrought before him for the confirma-
tion of the Gospel. A second visit of Maruthas
seems only to have deepened the impression
(Socrates, t6.). But the indiscreet and impetuous
zeal of one of Maruthas's companions, Abdas
bishop of Susa, lost this royal convert to the
faith. Abdas burned one of the temples of fire

(Theodoret, Hist. Eccl. y. 39). This offence
Isdigerd was prepared to overlook, if Abdas
would rebuild the burned pyreion ; failing this
the king threatened to burn down and destroy
all the Christian churches in Persia. Abdas,
esteeming it as morally wrong to rebuild
the temple as to worship at the altar [Abda],
refused to comply, and Isdigerd kept his word.
The churches were at once burned down, Abdas
was himself among the first of the martyrs, and
a persecution commenced in or towards the end
of Isdigerd's reign, which his son and successor
Vararanes or Bararanes carried on with the most
revolting cruelty, and which was only ended by
the presence of the Roman legions. From the
odium of this persecution the memory of Isdi-

gerd is specially shielded by Socrates (Hist.
Eccl. vii. 18-21), who throws it on his son, but
Theodoret (*. v. 39) probably gives the truer
account ; and at the same time Isdigerd had
probably neither the time nor inclination to
carry out his edicts with severity against the
Christians. His character is described as noble
and generous, tarnished only by this one dark
•pot which belongs to the last year of his reign,

or a bnef period in the middle of it. For the
best modern literature of this reign, see at the
end of the following article. [G. T. S.]

ISDIGERDES (2) II., king of Persia, the
son and successor of Vararanes V. All modem
writers agree in placing his death at a.d. 457,
but differ somewhat as to the length of his

reign. For its commencement Rawlinson thinks
the best evidence is in favour of Clinton's year
440. Soon after his accession he declared war
against the Roman empire. Theodosius II.,

however, in a short time made peace with him,
and Isdigerd then undertook a war, which con-
tinued many years (443-51), against the Tatars
of Transoxiana. The chief interest for the student
of church history in Isdigerd II. arises from the
attempt he made to force the Zoroastrian religion

on Christian Armenia. In this he was ably
seconded by his vizier Mshr-nerses, whose pro-
clamation, still extant, embodies the Zoroastrian
objection to Christian doctrine [Mihr-nerses,
Mesrobes]. It was answered in a council of
eighteen Armenian bishops, headed by the
patriarch Joseph, at Ardashad in 450. This
document, which is also extant, is a lengthened
apology for Christianity, and contains a detailed
confession of faith, with a resolution of adhering
to it couched in these terms : " Do thou there-
fore enquire of us no further concerning these
things, for our belief originates not with man.
We are not taught like children ; but we are
indissolubly bound to God, from whom nothing
can detach us, neither now, nor hereafter, nor
for ever, nor for ever and ever " {Hist, of
V'artan, tr. by Neumann, 1830) [Elisaeus (1)].
Isdigerd's attempt to convert Armenia to Zoroas-
trianism was manifestly dictated by a desire to
detach the country from the Christian Roman
empire. In 451 he attacked the Armenians.
They endeavoured to secure the help of the
emperor Marcian, who was, however, paralysed
through fear of Attila and the Huns. In 455 or
456 the Persians triumphed in a great battle,

wherein the patriarch Joseph and many nobles
were taken prisoners and martyred. (Agathias,
IV. 27 ; Tabari, Chroniqtte, ii'i. 127 ; Clinton,
Fasti Romani, i. p. 546 ; Tillem. Emp. vi. 39

;

Saint - Martin, Mem. stir VArmgn. vol. i.

p. 322 ; Pathkanian, Histoire des Sassan. in

Journal Asiatique, 1866, pp. 108-238; Mordt-
mann, Zeitschrifi der deutschen Morgenlandischen
Gesellsehaft, t. viii. 70 ; Rawlinson's Seventh Or.
Monarchy, 1876, cap. xv- p. 301, where other
authorities will be found.) Pathkanian's article

gives a list of writers who have treated of this

period. A coin of Isdigerd II. is engraved in

Rawl. p. 278. He was succeeded by Perozes.

[G. T. S.]

ISENGERUS (IsENQRENUS), said to have
been the seventh bishop of Verden-on-the-Aller,
in modem Hanover, commemorated on March 21.

It is supposed that he was a Scottish mission-
ary, who went over to the north of Germany
about the beginning of the 9th century. In the
succession at Verden he is placed between Cor-
tilla and Harruchns, and, like the latter, was
a Benedictine monk and abbat of the monasterr
of Amarbaric (Amarbaricanus, Amarbaricensis).
But about the person, his work, and time, there is

no little doubt. Potthast, Biblioth. suppl. p. 435,
does not include him among the bishops of Ver-
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den, and makes Haruch succeed Tanko in 808.

Colgan (^Acta SS. 715, March 21) and Dempster
{Hist. Eccl. Gent. Scot. ii. 379) have drawn
together the testimony of Krantz (^Metropolis)

and others. His martyrdom took place about

A.D. 824, and Dempster says he wrote Ad suam
Ecclesiam. (Tanner, Bihl. 447 ; Camerarius, De
Scot. Fort. 118 ; Bishop Forbes, Kal. Scot. Saints,

195; Colgan, Acta SS. 715-16; Kelly, Cal. Jr.

SS. 102, calling him Joingerus. On the localising

of Amarbaric near Verden, and not as equiva-

lent to Armagh, see Lanigan, Ch. Hist. Ir. iii.

c. 20, § 4; O'Hanlon, Irish Saints, ii. 568 ; Col-

gan, Acta SS. 240, n. \ 348 a, b.) [Harru-
CHUS.] [J. G.]

ISEKNINUS. [IssERNiNXJS.]

ISERUS, alleged bishop of Mende. [Ilerus.]

ISHMAEL, Welsh saint. [Ismael.]

ISICHIUS. [Hesychius (9).]

ISICIUS, a chorepiscopus in Isauria and a

bishop of Prusa. [Hesychius (4).]

ISICIUS, bishop of Carcesa. [Hesychius (1).]

ISICIUS (1) I. (Hesichius), 19th bishop of

Vienne, a senator of the place, husband of Au-
dentia, and father of Avitus his successor in

the see, and of Apollinaris bishop of Valence.

He died, according to the martyrology of Ado,
on March 16 ; according to the necrology of

Vienne, upon Nov. 12. The year is uncertain,

but there is reason to believe that he lived to

the year A.D. 490. (Gall. Ch. xvi. 19 ; Boll. Acta
SS. 16 Mart. ii. 447.) [R. T. S.]

ISICIUS (2) II., ST. (Ism^, Esychius,
Hesychius, Hysichius), twenty-fourth arch-

bishop of Vienne, succeeding St. Pantagathus,

and followed by St. Naamatus (Ado, Chronicon,

564). He is said in earlier life to have held high

civil office, and to have been quaestor of the city.

When he entered the ranks of the clergy he

devoted himself to study, especially astronomy,

and occupied a chair in the school of Vienne,

from whiph he was transferred to the arch-

bishopric. He was present at the fifth council

of Orleans and the second of Clermont in Au-
vergne, both held in 549, and at the second of

Paris about 553 (Mansi, ix. 135, 144, 740). Ac-
cording to the Life of St. Tygris it was St. Isicius

who ordained Felmasius, the first bishop of

Maurienne in Savoy (Boll. Acta SS. Jun. v. 75).

This is also said to be affirmed by a fragment of

an old chronicle of Maurienne, published by Bil-

liet (Gall. Christ, xvi. 25). The passage in St.

Tygris's Life brings him down to at least the

commencement of Guntram's reign in Burgundy
(A.D. 561). His death is ascribed to the year

565. His sister Marcella composed his epitaph,

consisting of several stanzas of Sapphic verse,

which may be read in the Gall. Christ, (ibid.)

He is commemorated Nov. 12, the day of his

death. [S. A. B.]

ISIDORA, a pious lady addressed by Severus

of Antioch, in an epistle " to Isidora who loves

Christ." (Wright, Cat. Syr. MSS. p. 568, cod.

DCXCiii. (of 8th cent.) § vii. 9.) [C. J. B.]

ISIDORUS

ISEDORUS (1), Jan. 2, a reputed bishop of
Antioch (Usuard., Adou.), of which see, however,
Baronius (in Mart.) declares that there never
was a bishop of that name, nor does Le Quien
(^Or. Chr. ii. 699 sqq.) mention any. In Mart.
Hieron. he is called Isiridonus bishop of Antioch.
The tradition is that he was slain by the Arians.
If they really killed a bishop of Antioch, it is

most likely we should have heard more about it.

{Acta SS. Boll. Jan. i. 83.) [G. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (2), bishop of Cyrus, ordained
to the episcopate by Eusebius of Samosata when
the latter was returning from exile in 378
(Theodoret, H. E. v. 4). Theodoret, who praises

Isidore for his eminent zeal, mentions him in a
company of bishops who visited Marcian the
solitary after Easter in some year not stated

(Hist. Relig. cap. 3, p. 1143, in Pat. Gr. Ixxxii.

1331). In 381 Isidore was present at the council

of Constantinople, in the records of which his

description is corruptly given as Suriensis instead

of Cyrensis. (Mansi, iii. 569 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr.

ii. 931.) [C. H.]

ISIDORUS (3), one of the Egyptian bishops

and confessors, exiled to Diocaesarea in the reign

of Valens. He and his fellow exile Adelphius
jointly addressed Apollinaris as one in harmony
with themselves shortly before Apollinaris

broached his heretical opinions, and their letter

was subsequently used by Apollinaris for his own
purposes against Paulinus of Antioch. (Facundus
Herniianens. Def. Trium Capit. lib. iv. cap. 2 in

Fat. Lat. Ixxii. 618 D.) [C. H.]

ISIDORUS (4), bishop of Hemiopolis Parva
(Demenhur) in Egypt ; celebrated in the mar-
tyrologies upon Jan. 3. He lived in the 4th
century, had been a monk in one of the Nitrian

convents, and survived to a very advanced age.

(Palladius, Hist. Lausiaca, cap. 9, 10, in Patr.

Gr. xxxiv. 1025 seq. ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii.

515.) [J. de S.]

ISIDORUS (5), bishop of Athribis in Egypt.

His name is mentioned in one of the homilies of

Theophilus Alexandrinus, who states that in a

former year he had ordained " in Athribi pro

Isidore Athanasium." From this we infer that

Isidorus lived in the later part of the 4th

century. (Patr. Gr. Ixv. 340 ; Le Quien, •

Christ, ii. 555.) [J. de S.]

ISIDORUS (6), bishop and confessor, who,

among a multitude of monks, met St. Paula when
she came from Alexandria to visit the monastic

communities of Nitria (Jerom. ep. 108, § 14, ed.

Vallarsi). Vallarsi (p. 698, note e) suggests that

he was St. Isidore of Pelusium. [J. G.]

ISIDORUS (7), pretended bishop of Cordova.

The earliest mention of him (the Chronicle which

bears the name of Dexter being now considered

to be a forgery of the 17th century) is in the

Chronicle of Sigebert, who wrote about A.D. 1100,

and is as follows:—"Isidore bishop of Cordova

wrote to Orosius four books on the Books of

Kings " (Migne, Patr. Lat. clx. 559), and accord-

ingly Trithemius, assuming the Orosius above

mentioned to be the historian of that name
who flourished early in the 5th century, places

Isidore about A.D. 420. However, as no mention

whatever of such an Isidore is to be found before

Sigebert, that is to say, for 700 years after his

supposed date, it is now believed that this Isidore
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is a fictitious personage, whose existence was
assumed by Sigebert to account for a quotation

~ rmon he believed to be by St. Augustine
'.ugustine. vol. v. appendix, Sermo 208, in

-iiijue. Patr. Lat. xxxix. 2129), but which was
probably written by Fulbert of Camotum, now
Chartres. The quotation in question comes
really from St. Isidore of Seville's treatise de

Ortu et Obitu Fatrum, c. 67, in Migne, Patr. Lat.

Ixxxiii. 148. Sigebert, having once for this rea-

son formed the hj^othesis of an Isidore anterior

to or contemporaneous with St. Augustine, may
have had his belief confirmed by a further con-

fusion between the Orosius to whom St. Isidore

dedicates his allegories and the celebrated Orosius

who lived about two centuries before St. Isidore

;

and mixing up the allegories with the four books
on the Books of Kings, which is part of the

treatise that comes next in order to the alle-

gories, have supposed these four books to be the

work of the imaginary Isidore. Sigebert may
have found the word Carnotense on the margin
of the above-mentioned sermon, and misreading
it " Cordubense," have thus arrived at the see of

his hypothetical Isidore. (^Esp. Sagr. x. 220

;

Gams, Kirchengeschichte, ii. 418.) [F. D.]

ISIDORUS (8), bishop of Prienc (Cadmea)
near the mouth of the Maeander in the ecclesias-

tical province ofAsia. At the sixth session of the

council of Chalcedon his name was subscribed in

his absence by Hespenus of Pitane, at the order

of Stephen of Ephesus, to the formula of faith

that was read before the emperor Marcian, a.d.

451. (Mansi, vii. 168 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

717.) [L. D.]

ISIDORUS (9), one of the orthodox Egyptian
bishops who, with some Alexandrian clerics, fled

to Constantinople in a.d. 457, to escape the
persecution of Timotheus Aelurus and the Euty-
chians [Nestorius bishop of Phragones]. His
name appears also at the head of the letter

addressed to them by pope Leo (Leo Mag. Ep.
clx. 1336). We have no means of ascertaining

his see. [C. G.]

ISIDORUS (10). bishop of Zoar in Palestine.

He signed the synodical epistle of the province
of Jerusalem to the patriarch of Constantinople,
A.D. 518, complaining of the invasion of the see

of Antioch. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 743

;

Mansi, viii. 577.) [J. de S.]

ISIDORUS (11), bishop of Chalcis (Kenne-
serin) in Syria, to the sonth of Beroea. Having
adopted Monophysite opinions, he was deprived
of his see and exiled by edict of the emperor
Justin, A.D. 518. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 788,
on the authority of Diony.sius patriarch of the
Jacobites.) [J. de S.]

T^IDORUS (12) L, bishop of Samos. Joannes
us (Pratum Spirit, c. 108, in Migne, Patr.

xxrii. 2969) relates, cir. 600, that on landing
at Samos he visited Isidoms, who was at that time
abbat of the monastery Charixenus, and that he
afterwards heard that he was raised to the
bishopric of the island. [Isidorus (22).]

[L.D.]

ISIDORUS fl3), April 4, bishop of Seville,

A,D. 600-636. Notwithstanding the prominent
place that Isidore of Seville holds in Spanish ec-
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clesiastical history, the facts of his life that have
been preserved to us are but few, and consider-

able uncertainty attaches to many points of his

history. We know that his father was Severia-

nus, who has frequently been called prefect of
Cartagena. Isidore's own words, however (De
Vir. ill. 41), are "genitus patre Severiano Car-
thaginensis provinciae ;

" where he is speaking
of his brother Leander. Severianus has been
often assumed to have been of Gothic origin,

or closely connected with the Gothic royal
family, an assumption, however, which upon
examination is found scarcely tenable. An ob-

vious difficulty is that the names of Isidore's

family are Greek and Latin—Leander, Isidore,

Severianus, Fulgentius, Florentina. We can sup-
pose the persons bearing these names to have
been Goths, who were early severed from their

home and adopted foreign appellations ; or we
may account for it by supposing that these were
their baptismal names, just as Hermenegild
when he renounced Arianism assumed the name
of Joannes. In fact, the two points which
appear certain about Isidore's origin are that his

father was of the province of Cartagena, and that
for some reason his parents left their original

home either before or very shortly after his birth

and came to Seville. It is not certain, therefore,

whether Isidore was bom at Seville or at Car-
tagena, but the balance of authority is in favour
of the latter. Arevalo (i. 122) decides for Seville

;

so Dupin : Florez, on the contrary (Esp. Sag. ix.

193, X. 120), is in favour of Cartagena. Much
greater uncertainty attaches to Isidore's mother.
She has even been called the daughter of Theo-
deric, and her name is given as Theodora by the
bishop of Palencia Don Rodrigo Sanchez (Florez,

ix. 192); but by others as Theodosia, and the
addition is made of Cervella or Cervilia. But
others again, resting on a metaphorical pas-
sage from a letter of Leander to his sister,

have called her Turtura. This passage is from
the last chapter of what is known as the rule
of St. Leander, and is given in vol. i. of Isidore's

works, p. 7, edit. Arevalo ; it is also quoted by
Florez (ix. 192). All tends to shew that the
parents of Isidore died when he was very young.
He was the youngest of the family. Leander
the eldest was archbishop of Seville from about
579 to 599, and Fulgentius was bishop of Astigi
or Ecija in the province of Seville.

The precise year of Isidore's birth cannot be
ascertained. We onlyknow that he was archbishop
of Seville for nearly forty years, and that he died
in 636. Leander received the pall from Gregory
the Great in 599. He therefore did not die till that
year, or the following one. Gamsselects 600 as the
year of Leander's death, and consequently of Isi-

dore's succession (ii. 41), and it must have been
about that time ; so that if we place the birth of
Isidore about 560, we shall not be far wrong.

Isidore of Seville is sometimes called Senior,

and sometimes Junior. He is called Jnnior
with reference to a supposed Isidore of Cordova
[IsiDOBUS (7)], and Senior with reference to
Isidorus Pacensis [IsiDORCS (23)]. (Florez, x.

220.) The name is a common one, and seems to
carry us back in its origin to the banks of the
Nile and the worship of Isis. The early man-
hood of Isidore was probably passed in a monas-
tery, where he would find the opportunity for

pursuing those studies vrhich afterwards caused

X
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him to be so famous. It is a question whether

he ever belonged to a coenobite order. The
best editor of Isidore comes to the conclusion

that he did not. If we accept this decision, which
appears to be sound, there is an end to another

story, of the unwillingness with which Isidore

left his monkish cell when Leander sent for him,

as he felt death approaching, and indicated him
as his successor ; and about the bishops and people

after Leander's death unanimously choosing him
for their primate, and dragging him reluctantly

from his cell.

We meet with Isidore's name in connexion

with the so-called decree of Gunthimar, the

Gothic king, and a supposed synod of Toledo in

the year 610 assigning metropolitan rank to the

see of Toledo. In the list of subscriptions ap-

pended to the Decretum in the conciliar collec-

tions {e.g. Mansi, x. 511) Isidore stands second,

following the king, and his subscription is

expressed in the following terms : " Ego Isi-

dorus Hispalensis ecclesiae provinciae Baeticae

metropolitanus episcopus, dum in urbem Tole-

tanam pro occursu regio advenissem, agnitis his

constitutionibus assensum praebui atque sub-

scripsi." After him come the bishop of Merida

and others, including Fulgentius bishop of Astigi,

the brother of Isidore.

Isidore next comes before us as presiding over

the second council of Seville in November of the

year 618 or 619, in the reign of king Sisebut

(Mansi, x. 555). The church of Seville is spoken

of as the " holy Jerusalem." The governor of

the city, Sisisclus, and the treasurer Suanilauus

were present, and the clergy stood. The first

canon decided the limits of the bishopric of

Malaga. The second canon had reference to a

similar local determination of rights between
Astigi and Cordova. The fourth rendered null

and void the ordination as deacons of those who
had married widows. The seventh forbade

that presbyters should be delegated by their

bishop to erect altars, to consecrate churches
;

to consecrate presbyters, deacons, or virgins ; to

give imposition of hands or the chrism to the

baptized or to converted heretics; to reconcile

penitents in public to the church. It forbade

also that in the presence of the bishop they

should baptize, say mass, preach, bless the

people, or "sacramentum corporis et sanguinis

Christi conficere." The eighth canon declared

that liberated slaves who had proved ungrate-

ful and injurious should return to slavery.

The ninth canon provided that stewards of ec-

clesiastical property should not be seculars but
clerics. The tenth provided that monasteries

recently founded in the province of Baetica, i.e.

Seville, the modern Andalusia, should be respected

and preserved as well as the ancient ones, and
that any bishop who destroyed them should be

excommunicated. The eleventh gave, upder
certain stringent rules, the administration, pro-

tection, and instruction of nunneries to monks,
who were to manage their country estates, and

transact all their necessary town business.

The twelfth had reference to the retrac-

tation of a Syrian Monophysite bishop. The
decrees concluded with setting forth in full

the doctrine of the Person of Christ against

the Acephali, supporting it with appeals to

Scripture, the Apostles' Creed, and the fathers.

This document was signed by eight bishops, of
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whom Isidore subscribed first as metropolitan of
Baetica. There is some uncertainty hanging over
Isidore's presence at a council held at Toledo
about the year 625 ; to this he appears to allude
in a letter to Braulio the bishop of Saragossa :

" Tuae sanctitatis epistolae me in urbe Toletanain-
venerunt : nam permotus fueram causa coucilii."

Arevalo supposes that this meeting may have
been adjourned and gathered together again
eight years afterwards. If such a council ever
met, we have none of its decrees. About the
same time also there is said to have been a synod
held at Seville under the presidency of Isidore,

at which Martianus bishop of Astigi, the suc-

cessor of Fulgentius, was deposed. On this

doubtful point see Florez, Espafla Sagrada, t. x.

p. 106.

We come now to the fourth council of Toledo,

which was held in the year 633, in the extreme
old age of Isidore, and shortly before his death.

The Gothic king Swintila had recently been de-

posed by Sisenand, and it appears that the latter

was only too glad to strengthen his cause by court-

ing the favour of the church. Isidore certainly

favoured the cause of Sisenand, though for what
reason it does not appear. He repaired, however,
to Toledo at an early period of his reign to

salute him. This was perhaps a year or more
before the council, according to Gams. Great
obscurity hangs over the end of the reign of

Swintila, the accession of Sisenand, and this

visit of Isidore to Seville. As he speaks of the
virtues of Swintila, we are at a loss to under-
stand his conduct shortly after to a king wno
appears to have been a usurper ; it is probably to

be explained by a not unnatural desire on his

part to pay homage to the rising sun (cf. Dahn,
Kdnige der Germanen, v. 188). At all events

Isidore was president as metropolitan of Seville

at the fourth council of Toledo, which as-

sembled shortly after Sisenand came to the
throne. It met in the basilica of St. Leocadia,

and was composed of prelates from Gaul and
Narbonne, as well as all the provinces of Spain.

The king, with the magnates of his court, was
present, and threw himself on the earth before

the bishops, and with tears and sighs entreated

their intercession with God, exhorting them also

to observe the ancient decrees of the church, and
to reform abuses. The results of this council

were embodied in seventy-five decrees, for a sum-
mary of which see DiCT. Chr. Antiq. ii. 1968.

They were signed by the six metropolitan arch-

bishops of Spain. This council was the only one

in which they were all present, and it was the

most numerously attended of all the Spanish

synods. Isidore's name was signed first as the

oldest metropolitan and the oldest bishop present (

(Mansi, x. 64-1). It may be taken as expressing,

with tolerable accuracy the mind and influence
jj

of Isidore. It also presents a vivid picture of|j

the church of Spain at that period. For instance,

the position and deference granted to the king

is remarkable, and nothing is said of allegi-

ance to Rome. The church is free and indepen-|

dent, and yet bound in solemn allegiance to thef

acknowledged king. The relations also of the!

church to the Jews are striking, and the canonsj

shew that there must have been many Jews iri

the Spanish community, and that the Christiar!

church had not yet emancipated itself from th<(

intolerance of Judaism.
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This council was the last great public event of

Isidore's life. He died three years afterwards.

As he felt his end approaching he distributed his

goods lavishly among the poor, and is said to

have spent the whole day for six months in

almsgiving. Then when his last illness over-

took him he strengthened himself to perform

public penance in the church of St. Vincentius

the martyr, gathered around him the bishops,

the religious orders, the clergy, and the poor, then,

as one bishop invested him with the penitential

girdle, and another strewed ashes on his head,

he made a pious and eloquent prayer, translated

in full by Gams, received the body and blood of

Christ in the sacrament, took affectionate leave

of all present, retired to his cell, and in four

days died.

Isidore was undoubtedly the greatest man of

his time in the church of Spain. He was versed

in all the learning of the age, and was well

acquainted with the classic and sacred langtiages,

Greek, Latin, and Hebrew. His works shew him
to have been a man of varied accomplishments,

and of great versatility of mind ; and the promi-

nent place he long filled in his own country is

sufficient indication of his general ability and

character. His eloquence is said to have been so

great as to have struck all who heard him with

astonishment, and it may be fairly said that he

represented and gathered in himself all the

science of his time. He has been quoted by
Bingham as giving his testimony against the

Roman doctrine of Transubstantiation, and Are-

valo has taken the trouble to reply to the charge
;

but in point of fact the Roman doctrine had not

advanced so far as Transubstantiation, nor did it

reach that point for many years afterwards. The
language of Isidore is studiously scriptural. He
is also quoted as holding predestinarian views,

but his language seems hardly to go so far.

"Obdurare dicitur Deus hominem, non ejus

faciendo duritiam, sed non auferendo earn, quam
sibi ipse nutrivit. Non aliter et obcaecare

dicitur quosdam Deus, non ut in eis eandem ipse

caecitatem faciat ; sed quod pro eomm inutilibus

mentis caecitatem eorum ab eis ipse non auferat,"

and the same editor maintains that his doctrine

is Catholic. Seventeen years after his death, at

the 8th council of Toledo, in 653, the epithet

Egregius was applied to him. This title was
again confirmed at the 15th council of Toledo,

688. Afterwards, popes and councils vied in

doing him honour, till Benedict XIV. permitted
the office of St. Isidore to be recited in the

universal church with the antiphon " doctor

optime," and the gospel, " Vos estis sal terrae."

The works of Isidore are many and multi-
farious. We begin with his Etymologies or

Origins. According to the testimony of Braulio
and Ildefonsus, this was his last work. He
speaks as late as 632 of the MS. being uncor-
rected on account of illness, and says he had sent

it to Braulio for revision. Gams believes that
it was written between 611 and 632, or more
probably between 622 and 632, when the friend-

ship between the two men would be most inti-

mate. This treatise is dedicated, " Domino meo, et

Dei servo, Braulioni Episcopo," with the follow-

ing brief preface : " Eu tibi, sicut poUicitas sum,
misi opus de origine quarumdam rerum, ex
veteris lectionis recordatione collectum, atque ita

in quibusdam locis annotatum, sicut extat
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conscriptum stilo majomm." It is in twenty
books, and treats of the whole circle of the
sciences in a very concise, methodical, and con-

venient manner. It is for the period a really

wonderful work, and the authors quoted in the

course of it shew the extent of classical reading

with which its writer was familiar,— Aesop,

Anacreon, Appuleius, Aristotle, Boethius, Caesar,

Cato, Catullus, Cicero, Demosthenes, Ennius,

Herodotus, Hesiod, Homer, Horace, Livy, Lucan,

Lucretius, Martial, Ovid, Persius, Pindar, Plato,

Plautus, Pliny, Quintilian, Suetonius, Terence,

Varro, Virgil, Sallust, and Juvenal. The work
passed through many editions—no less than ten

are specially described by Arevalo between 1470
and 1529. (See Dressel, De Isidori Originum
Fontibus ; and for Isidore's use of Suetonius see

Reiffercheid, C. Stietonii Tranquilli Eelig. Lips.

1860. For a complete list of the authors used

in the Etymologies see C. B. Arevalo, i. 431, and
Otto in Lindemann's Corp. Grammat. Vet. iii.

641.) We can give only the barest outline of its

contents. The subjects of the several books are

as follows : i. Grammar in 44 chapters, containing

an immense amount of information that many a
schoolboy would be glad to find in a convenient

form. ii. Rhetoric and Dialectics, in 31 chapters,

iii. The four mathematical sciences : i.e. arith-

metic, 9 chapters
;
geometry, 5 chapters ; music,

9 chapters ; and astronomy, 48 chapters ; algebra,

as its name testifies, being not yet invented,

iv. Medicine, in 13 chapters, v. of Laws, 27
chapters, of Times, 12 chapters ; vi. of ecclesias-

tical books and offices, 19 chapters; vii. of God,
angels, and the orders of the faithful, 14
chapters ; viii. of the church and divers sects,

11 chapters; ix. of languages, nations, king-

doms, warfare, citizens, and relationships, 7

chapters, x. An alphabetical index and expla-

nation of certain words. A vast amount of

erroneous ingenuity is displayed in deriving all

the words of the Latin language from itself:

e.g. " Sox, a nocendo dicta, eo quod oculis noceat.

Niger, quasi nubiger, quia non serenus, sed fusco

opertusest. Unde et nubilumdiemtetrum dicimus.

Prudens, quasi porro videns : perspicax enim est,

et incertorum praevidet casus. Timidus, quod
timeat diu, id est, a sanguine, nam timor san-

guinem gelat, qui coactus gignit timorem.
Cauterium dictum quasi cauturium quod urat"
Stc. xi. treats of men and of portents, in 4
chapters ; xii. of animals, in 8 ; xiii. of the uni-

verse (mundus), in 22 ; xiv. of the earth and
its parts, in 9 ; xv. of buildings, land-surveying,

roads, &c., in 16 ; xvi. of mineralogy, stones,

weights, measures, and metals, in 27 ; xvii. of

agriculture, in 11; xviii. of war, and of

various kinds of games, in 69; xix. of ships,

of architecture, of clothes of various kiuds, in

34; XX. of food, of domestic and agricultural

implements, carriages, harness, &c., in 16. The
treatise, which in the Roman edition occupies

two quarto volumes, is a singular medley of infor-

mation and ignorance, and presents a remarkable
picture of the condition of life and knowledge at

the time. It is difficult to give any correct idea

of it. Under certain chapters and sections it

treats of a great variety of subjects by giving a
concise definition or explanation of certain select

words, more or less connected with or suggested
by the particular subject, thus conveying in-

struction in an encyclopaedic form. At times,

X 2
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however, additional matter is introduced, not

immediately arising out of the main discourse,

e.g. in the 5th book, under the head of " De dis-

cretione temporum," a chronological summary of

sacred and secular history from Adam to Hera-

clius finds place. It concludes in these striking

words :
" Eraclius xvii nunc agit imperii annum :

Judaei in Hispania Christiani efficiuntur. Resi-

duum sextae aetatis soli Deo est cognitum." The
whole period (after an idea common in Augus-
tine) is divided into six ages, the limits of

which are Noah, Abraham, Samuel, Zedekiah,

Julius Caesar, Heraclius. Again in the sixth

book the writer gives a sort of introductory

account of the several books of the Bible.

However we may be disposed to treat the labours

of Isidore with something of contempt, it is pro-

bably not possible to overrate the value and the

usefulness of this treatise to the age in which he

lived, and indeed for many ages it was the

most available handbook to which the world had

access.

2. The next work of Isidore to be mentioned is

Libri Differentiarum sive de proprietate sermonum.

Liber primus, De Differentiis Verborum; Liber

secundus, Be Differentiis Rerum. This book, like the

last, is written in the same gnomic and sententious

style. The writer tells us that he had in view

the corresponding treatise of Cato, and that after

his example he had partly edited a few of these

differences, and partly borrowed them fi-om other

authors. In the first book he treats of the

differences of words, arranging them alphabeti-

cally, and the distinction drawn is oftentimes

acute and accurate, e.g. " Inter aptum et utile

:

aptum ad tempus, utile ad perpetuum. Inter

ante et antea : ante locum significat, et personam
;

antea tantum tempus. Inter alterum et alium :

alter de duobus dicitur ; alius de multis. Alter

enim sine uno esse non potest." The first book

contains 610 of these brief and pregnant

sentences. The second book treats in forty

sections and 170 paragraphs of the differences

of things, as for instance between Deus
and Dominus, Substance and Essence, and the

like. This is in fact a brief theological

treatise on the doctrine of the Trinity, the power
and nature of Christ, paradise, angels, and men,
under which is an elaborate definition of words
denoting the various members of the body, sin,

grace, free-will, the law, and the gospel, the active

and contemplative life, virtues, vices, and the like.

3. AHegoriae quaedam sacrae scripturae, with

a preface " Domino sancto ac reverendissimo

Fratri Orosio." This treatise has sometimes been

referred to the supposed elder Isidore of Cor-

dova [IsiDORUS (7)]. There was an Oron-

tius metropolitan of Emerita after and before

the year 638, and the two names may have

been confused. Some critics have suggested

an Orosius in Monte Christi, mentioned by
Gregory I. But it is not probable at that

age that a foreigner should have been a bishop of

Spain. The book consists of a spiritual interpre-

tation and unfolding of the names of Scripture

characters in the Old and New Testaments. As
Adam was fashioned on the 6th day, so Christ

was born in the sixth age of the world. As
Cain the elder killed his brother, so did the elder

people (the Jews) kill Christ on Calvary; 129
names and characters are selected from the Old
Testament and explained, and 121 from the New,
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these latter being in many cases from our Lord's

parables, miracles, &c., as the ten virgins, the
woman with the lost piece of money, the man
who planted a vineyard, and the like. The king
being angry who sent his armies and destroyed
those murderers and burnt up their city is inter-

preted of God the Father, who sent Vespasian
Caesar with his armies to destroy Jerusalem.

We are struck by the intimate acquaintance

with Scripture evinced in all these writings, and
the wonderful way in which it had permeated
the teaching and life of the church of the time.

This treatise is one of intrinsic interest.

4. A treatise somewhat similar to the last is

the one known as De ortu et obitu patrum qui

in Scriptura laudibus efferuntur, containing 64
chapters on Old Testament characters and 21
on New, from Adam to Machabaeus and from
Zacharias to Titus respectively. The genuine-

ness of this treatise also has been much doubted,

though perhaps without adequate reason, as the

chief cause of doubt arises from one passage,

which may have been interpolated if it is needful

to adopt that supposition. This passage is as

follows :
" Jacobus filius Zebedaei frater Joannis

quartus in ordine, duodecim tribubus, quae sunt

in dispersione Gentium, scripsit, atque Hispaniae,

et occidentalium locorum gentibus evangelium
praedicavit, et in occasu mundi lucem praedi-

cationis infudit. Hie ab Herode Tetracha gladio

caesus occubuit. Sepultus in Marmarica." As
Gams says, this short sentence swarms with in-

ventions and inaccuracies. The idea of James
the elder being the author of the epistle to the

Jews is too monstrous to need contradiction.

James the younger was the apostle of the Jews,

undoubtedly. James the elder never left Jeru-

salem ; but if James had preached in Spain, he

would not have been the apostle of the Jews, but
of the heathen. Moreover, it was not Herod the

Tetrarch, but Herod Agrippa I., who put James to

death. Besides, Isidore himself, in the Et'/molo-

gies, 7, 9, speaks of James the son of Zebedee

more accurately, and says nothing about his

preaching in Spain and nothing about his writing

the epistle, and in the fourteenth book of the

same treatise, chapter 5, when he makes mention

of Libya and the north of Africa, he omits all

notice of any such place as Marmarica. Gams
therefore comes to the conclusion that the

passage is an interpolation, and Fabricius and

others say that it dates from the time of pope

Callixtus II. This treatise gives the full scrip-

tural account of the several characters it selects,

but adds sundry other particulars on its own
authority, which are often curious, e.g. Job " filius

Zarae de Bosra, rex Idumaeorum, quartus post

Elsau, successor Balach filii Beor, homo gentilis,"

&c. He says that the rock which was smitten

by Moses was near Petra, " ubi etiam et nunc
usque ostenditur," and the same of the sepulchre

ofJoshua, " ubi usque hodie insigne monumentum
j

ejus ostenditur." So likewise of Bethlehem he

says, " Ibi etiam sepulchrum Jesse patris David
)

ostenditur." One would like to know how far i

these various sites were traditionally identified i

in the 7th century. Of the apostle John we are

told, " Mutavit in aurum silvestres frondium

virgas, litoreaque saxa in gemmas." Gams, ii. 395,

however, doubts the genuineness of this passage

also, because " we do not find such silly legends

in Isidore anywhere else," overlooking the fact
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that we must first determine what is in Isidore

and what is not, and that this cannot be deter-

mined except upon independent grounds not

involving the rejection of what, as a matter of

fact, we do find.

5. Frooemia in Itbros Vet. et Nov. Test, con-

sist of very brief introductions to the several

books of the Old and New Testament, including

Tobias, Judith, Esdras, and Maccabees, " ex quibus

quidem Tobiae, Judith, et Maccabaeornm, He-
braei non recipiunt. Ecclesia tamen eosdem intra

canonicas scripturas enumerat." The several

introductions are preceded by a brief general

introduction to the whole Bible. In this list the

Acts of the Apostles is enumerated immediately

before the Apocalypse.

6. LV>er numerorum qui in Sanctis Scripturis

occwrrunt.—A mystical treatment ofnumbers from
one to sixty, omitting some after twenty. This

treatise ends with a curious computation to shew
that the sum of the several numbers up to

seventeen makes one hundred and fifty-three, the

number of the miraculous draught of fishes.

But the same idea had also occurred to St.

Augustine.

7. Qnaestiones tarn de Novo quam de Veteri

Testamento,—a series of forty-one questions on

the substance and teaching of Scripture with ap-

propriate answers. Some of these are very inter-

esting. " Die mihi quid est inter Novum et Vetus
Testamentum ? Respondit : Vetus est peccatum
Adse : unde dicit apostolus : Kegnavit mors ab

Adam usque ad Moysem, et reliqua. Novum est

Christus de virgine uatus. Unde Propheta dicit

:

Cantate Domino canticiun novum : quia homo
novus venit, nova praecepta attulit, id est, novum
testamentum. Die mihi quibus modis creditur

Deus ? Respondit : Tribus sive iv. id est Deus
bonus, perfectus, omnipotens, sempitemus debetur
credi : quia sine his dici non potest Deus. Die mihi

cur esuriit salvator ? Ut illuderet Satanam," &c.

8. Secretorum expositionei> sacramentorum, seu

quaestiones in Vetus Testamentum.—A mystical
interpretation of the principal events recorded in

the books of Moses, Joshua, Judges, Samuel,
Kings, Ezra, Alaccabees. The writer says in his

preface that he has gathered together the
opinions of ancient ecclesiastical writers, namely,
Origen, Victorinus, Ambrose, Jerome, Augus-
tine, Fulgentius, Cassianas, and pope Gregory the

Great. Genesis is treated of in thirty-one chap-
ters. Exodus in fifty-nine, Leviticus in seven-
teen. Numbers in forty-two, Deuteronomy in

twenty-two. Joshua in eighteen. Judges in

nine, including one chapter on Ruth ; 1 Kings,
i.e. Samuel, in twenty-one, 2 Kings in six,

3 Kings in eight, 4 Kings in eight, Ezra in

three, Maccabees in one. The mystical method
of interpretation is pursued here to an exces-
sive degree, not that in itself that constitutes

a valid cause of complaint, inasmuch as it was
'ne vice of the age rather than the man, as,

/., on the words, "The Lord shall sell hira

:ito the hand of a woman" Deborah evidently
-news "quia non est apud ilium populum prima-
' lis, nee permanet apud eum victoriae . palma,
d apud Jahel mulierem, id est, ecclesiam : nam

J;ihel ista alienigena, in cujus manu victoria

;

J
facta est, fignram tenet ecclesiae ex gentibus con-

][
jwgatae." The portion of this work which treats
of Genesis is a kind of paraphrase on the book,
the lust chapter dealing with the blessing of

Jacob. The explanation is allegorical in style

and moralising in tone. It will be seen that the

treatment of the latter books is much more brief

than that of the others, particularly the Penta-

teuch.

9. Be Fide Catfiolica ex Veteri et Novo Testa-

mento contra Judaeos.—This is addressed to his

sister Florentina, and was apparently written at

her request. The treatise is in two bocks. The
first, which contains sixty-two chapters, treats

of the person of Christ, from His existence in the

bosom of the Father before the world was, till His
ascension and His return to judgment. The
second book consists of 28 chapters, and treats

of the consequences of the Incarnation, that
is to say, of the unbelief of the Jews, and the
ingathering of the Gentiles, of the conversion of

the Jews at the end of the world, and of the
cessation of the Sabbath.

10. Sententiarum Libri iii.—A kind of manual
of Christian faith and practice. The first book,

in 30 chapters, treats of God and His attributes,

that the Creator may be known from the beauty
of His creation, that the passions of men, as e.g.

grief, jealousy, &c., may be attributed to God,
though figuratively, but that He knows no succes-

sion of times. It discourses also upon the world,
the origin of evil :

" Malum a Deo non est creatum
sed inventum : et ideo nihil est malum, quia
sine Deo factum est nihil : Deus autem malum
non fecit," of angels, of man, of the soul, and
senses of the flesh, of Christ and the Holy
Spirit, of the church and heresies, of the heathen
nations, of the law, of seven rules or principles

for the understanding of Scripture, of the differ-

ence between the two testaments, of symbul and
prayer, of baptism and communion, ofmartyrdom,
of the miracles wrought by the saints, of Anti-
christ and his works, of the resurrection and
judgment, of hell, of the punishment of the
wicked, and of the glory of the just. Great use
has been made throughout of the works of

Augustine and Gregory. The second bock
consists of 44 chapters, and treats of wisdom,
of faith, of charity, of hope, of fear, of conver-
sion and the converted, of the examples of
saints, of compunction of heart, of penitence and
confession, of despair and those who are forsaken

of God. The third book consists of 62 chapters,

and treats partly of ecclesiastical life and of the
ecclesiastical orders, of the judgments of God, of

God's twofold chastisement, John xv. 2, of in-

firmity of the flesh, of patience under divine

chastisement, of the temptations of the devil and
particularly in dreams, of prayer, reading, and
study, of learning without grace, of contempla-
tion and action, of despising the world, of the

saints who separate themselves from the world,

of the higher precepts of monks, their humility

and work, of their laxity and care for the things

of the world.

11. De ecclesiasticis officiis.—Two books. The
first book treats de origine officiorum, and is ad-

dressed " Domino meo et Dei servo Fulgentio epis-

copo," his elder brother, the bishop of Astigi, who
had asked of him an account of the origin and the
authors of the ecclesiastical offices, that is to say,

of the old Spanish liturgy. " As you wished, I

have here put this book together for you from
the most ancient authorities [which, according
to Isidore's manner, are freely used but not
otherwise named], wherein 1 have for the most
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part exercised my own liberty, but have added
many things found elsewhere. If these latter

do not please, the blame will not be mine."
The first book contains forty-five chapters, and

treats of the services of the church. Concern-

ing the use of Jerome's translation, he says

—

" Cujus editioue generaliter omnes ecclesiae us-

quequaque utuntur, pro eo quod veracior sit in

sententiis et clarior in verbis." He treats also of

praises, offertories, the mass, and prayers, the

Nicene creed, benedictions, sacrifice. Here occurs

the important passage :
" Hoc enim in mysterio

tunc factum est, quod primum discipuli corpus et

sanguinem Domini non accepei'unt jejuni. Ab
universa autem ecclesia nunc a jejunis semper
accipitur. Sic enim placuit Spiritui sancto per

apostolos ut in honorem tanti sacramenti in os

christiani prius Dominicum corpus intraret, quam
ceteri cibi, et ideo per universum orbem mos iste

servatur. Panis enim, quem frangimus, corpus

Christi est, qui dixit : Ego sum panis vivus, qui

de coelo descendi. Vinum autem sanguis ejus

est, et hoc est quod scriptum est : Ego sum vitis

vera; sed panis, quia corpus confirmat, ideo

corpus Christi nuncupatur, vinum autem, quia

sanguinem operatur in carne, ideo ad sanguinem
Christi refertur. Haec autem dum sunt visibilia,

sanctificata tamen per Spiritum sanctum in

sacramentum divini corporis transeunt." Then
he goes on to quote at length the sixty-third

epistle of St. Cyprian.

The second book treats of clerics, their rules

and orders, ofthe tonsure, ofthe episcopal office, of

vicars episcopal, of presbyters, of deacons, sacris-

tans, and subdeacons, of readers, psalmists, exor-

cists, acolytes, porters, monks, penitents, virgins,

widows, the married, catechumens, exorcism,

salt, candidates for baptism, the creed, the rule

of faith, baptism, chrism, imposition of hands,

and confirmation.

12. Synonyma de lamentatione animae pecca-

tricis.—This also is in two books, and is one of

the most curious of Isidore's works. The term
synonyma is oddly chosen, and is calculated to

mislead, as though it denoted a grammatical
treatise of some kind, the fact being that it

seems to be used to express the similarity of the

ideas which are continually recurring but are

couched in slightly different language. The
book is a kind of soliloquy between Homo and
Ratio. Homo begins by lamenting his lost and
desperate condition in consequence of sin, and
Ratio, undertakes to direct him aright to lead

him to a higher and holier condition issuing in

the bliss of eternal felicity. The first book dwells

generally on man's deplorable condition, which is

depicted in somewhat feeble and turgid language.

The second book drops the dialogue form, and
Ratio expatiates on fornication, on chastity, on
various vices and the opposite virtues.

13. Regvla Monaxihorum.—It is this treatise

which has led some to suppose that Isidore was
himself a Benedictine monk, the only order then
established in the West ; but Gams has deter-

mined that there is not sufficient proof of it.

The work is in twenty-four chapters, and treats

of the situaticn of the monastery, the election of

an abbat, the various duties of the monks, their

mode of life, their dress, discipline, and the like.

14. Thirteen short letters follow ; to bishop
Leudefred of Cordova, to Braulio, to whom he
speaks of giving a ring and a pall, to Helladius

of Toledo, on the fall of a certain bishop of Cor-

dova, to the duke Claudius, whom he congratu-
lates on his victories, to Massona bishop of

Merida, and to the archdeacon Redemptus.
15. De Ordine Creaturarum.—This book has

been doubted by some, and, though it is main-
tained by Arevalo to be genuine, he prints it

in smaller type. Gams reckons it among the

works of Isidore. It is written in fifteen chap-
ters, and treats of the faith in the Trinity, of the

spiritual creation of the waters which are above

the firmament, of the firmament of heaven, of the

sun and moon, " De spatio snperiori et paradise

coeli, de spatio inferiori et hemisphaeriis diversis,"

of the devil and the nature of demons, of the

nature of waters and the course of the ocean, of

Paradise, of the nature of man after sin, of the

diversity of sinners and their place of punish-

ment, of purgatorial fire and the future life.

16. De Natura Rerum liber.—This is one of

the most celebrated of Isidore's treatises. It is

dedicated to king Sisebut, " Domino et filio

[carissimo]," who came to the throne A.D. 612,

and reigned eight years and a half. He was one

of the best of the kings of Spain, and his death

was universally lamented by the Goths. Isidore

calls him "Christianissimus," and speaks of him
as excelling in intellect and eloquence. He had

been requested by him to write on the subject of

his treatise, and he had studiously availed him-
self of all that the ancients, and more particu-

larly those of the Catholic church, had written

thereon. He follows them in turn, and some-

times verbally, in order to be sustained by their

authority. There are forty-eight chapters, in which

he discourses of the days, the night, the week, the

months, the seasons, the solstice and the equinox,

the world, the five zones of the world, the parts of

the world, of heaven and its name, of the planets,

of the waters, of the heavens, of the nature of the

sun, of the size and course of the sun, of the light

of the moon, of the course of the moon, of the

eclipse of the sun and moon, of the course of the

stars, of the position of the seven planets, of the

light of the stars, of falling stars, of the names
of the stars and whether they have any soul,

of the night, the thunder, the lightning, of the

rainbow, the clouds, the showers, the snow, the

hail, the nature of the winds and their names,

of the signs of storms, of pestilence, of the heat of

the ocean, why the sea does not get larger, why
it is salt, of the river Nile, of the names of the

sea and the rivers, of the position and motion

of the earth, of the mount Etna, and of the

parts of the earth. He makes use of diagrams in

this treatise to illustrate his meaning. For a

full analysis of the sources of this book see Gus-

tavus Bekker's new edition, Berlin, 1857.

17. Chronicon.—This is a very brief summary
of the principal events from the creation of the

world to the reign of the emperor Heraclius and

that of king Sisebut. The history of the world

is divided into six ages, the fifth reaching to

Augustus, and the sixth to the fifth year of

Heraclius and the fourth of Sisebut. Isidore

says that others had written similar chronicles,

as Julius Africanus under Marcus Aurelius,

Eusebius of Caesarea, and Jerome, and many
others : among them is specially mentioned
" Victor Tununensis ecclesiae episcopus," who
carried down his chronicle to the consulate of

the younger Justin. Hertzberg gives an elabo-
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tate analysis of the sources of Isidore's two
chronicles in the Forschxmgen zwr deutschen Gesch.

17. 289.

18. Eistoria de regHms Gothorum, Wandalomm
et Suevorum. The Goths, according to Isidore,

perhaps in this conjecture more accurate than

sometimes, are descended from Gog and Magog,
aid are of the same race as the Getae. They
fiist appeared in Thessaly in the time of Pompey,
a»d under Valerian they devastated Macedonia,

G?eece, Pontus, Asia, and lUyricum. The history

is brought down to 621, the reign of king Swin-
tija. Notwithstanding his own origin and con-

nerion with Rome, he is strongly in praise of the

Goths ; and Spaniards of his time esteemed it an

h«nour to be reckoned Goths. This brief sketch

of Gothic history is invaluable, inasmuch as it is

otar chief authority for the history of the West
G«ths. With regard to the Vandals we learn

fnm him less, and his sketch of the Suevi is

vary brief, the former compressing the history

of 123 years into a single page, and the latter

that of 177. The Vandals entered Spain under

Gunderic, and were destroyed on the fall of

Gelimer, and the Suevi entered under Hermeric

in 409, and became incorporated with the Gothic

nation in 585. Some further remarks on this

work will be found at the end of the article.

19. De Viris iilustribus libeF.—Many of the

Greeks and Latins had treated of the Christian

writers before Isidore, but he determined to give

a brief outline of those whom he remembered to

have read himself. The list embraces forty-six

names, and Braulio has added that of Isidore

himself in the celebrated " Praenotatio librorum

S. Isidori a Braulione edita." Among those of

whom a short account is here given are Xystns

the pope, Macrobius the deacon, Theodore of

Mopsuestia, Hosius of Cordova, Eusebius of

Dorilaeum, Chrysostom, Hilary of Aries, Gregory
the pope, Leander his own brother, and Maximus
of Sara,gossa. This is a valuable summary of

important facts In ecclesiastical history. It is

too often disfigured by the fierce and illiberal

polemical spirit of the day—see, for instance, the

writer's remarks on the death of Hosius of

Cordova.

Other minor works are assigned to Isidore,

which it is unnecessary to enumerate. His right

to some of them is doubtful.

Isidore's Latin was past its parity. He uses

many Spanish words, which are therefore full

of interest, and Arevalo has collected no fewer
than 1640 words which would not be understood

by the ordinary reader, or would strike him as

strange. His style is feeble and inflated, having
all the marks of an age of decadence. He was a
voluminous writer of great learning, well versed

in Holy Scripture, of which he manifests a re-

markable knowledge ; he had also a trained and
cultivated mind ; but he appears rather as a
receptive and reproductive writer than as one of

strong masculine and original mind. He is a
very conspicuous ornament of the Spanish
church, and sheds great glory on the age he

adorned. He did much to hand on the light of

Christianity, to hold it up and make it effectual

to the amelioration of a semi-barbarous nation,

and his character contrasts favourably with
those of a later period. We must not exact of

him more than was to be expected ; the marvel
is that in the commencement of the 7th century

an author should have arisen in the Grothic church
of Spain so great and wise and good as Isidore.

A full list of the Lives of Isidore up to the
present time may be seen in Chevalier's Sources

Historiques du Moyen-age, p. 1127. The follow-

ing may be specified : those of Henschen in Boll.

Acta SS. 4 Apr. i. 327 ; Arevalo in his edition

of Isidore's Works ; Florez, Esp. Sag. ix. 173 ed.

1752 ; Dupin, Eccl. Writ. t. ii. p. 1 ed. 1724

;

Ceillier, xi. 710 ; Cave, i. 547 ; Grams, Eirchen-
geschicTite von Spanien, 3 vols. 8vo. Regensburg,
1862-74 ; the great want of this excellent work
is an adequate index ; the first volume alone

has a " Register." Dahn, ESnige der Germanen ;

Fabricius, Bibliotheca LaHna ; Nicol, Antonio,
BiUiotheca Hisp. Yet., ed. Bayer, Matr. 1788,
4 vols. foL ; Bonrret, L'Ecole Chr€lienne de
Seville, Paris, 1855 ; Montalembert, The Monks
of the West, 1 860 ; Bahr, Geschichte der rSmischen
Literatvr, 1837; W. S. Tenffel, Geschichte der
romischen Literatur, Leipzig, 1870.

The following editions of Isidore's works may
be mentioned: Opera Omnia, ed. Breul and
Grial, fol., Paris, 1601, Cologne, 1617; Opera
Omnia, ed. Grial with notes by Gomez, 2 torn,

fol., Matriti, 1778; Arevalo, Sancti Isidori

Hispal. Episc Opera Omnia, 7 vols. 4to, Romae,
1797-1803. This is the best and standard
edition. The first two volumes contain, under
the title of " Isidoriana," a collection of all that
is known of his life, and of the editions of his

writings ; vols. iii. and iv. contain the Etymo-
logies ; vol. v., the Differentiae, De Ortu et Obiiu
Patrum, Prooemia, Liber Numeroram, and the
Quaestiones ; vol. vi., the De Fide, Sententiae,

De Ecclesiasticis Officiis, Synonyma, Beguia
Monachorum, Epistdae, De Ordine Credtvrarum ;

vol. vii., the De Natura Berum, Chronicon, Mis-
toria or De Begihus Gothorum, &c, De Viris

Ulustribus. Arevalo's edition has been reprinted
by the Abbe Migne in his Patrologia Latino,
Ixxxi.-lxxxiv., with the addition of an eighth
volume, containing the Collectio Canonum ascribed

to Isidore ; vols. Ixxxv.-lxixvL of Migne con-
tain Liturgia Jfozarabica secundum B^ulam
Beati Isidori. There is an excellent edition of
the De Natura Berum Liber by G. Becker,
Berlin, 1857. Professor J. E. B. Mayor, of
Cambridge, has given a list of editions and
authorities in his Bibliographical Clue to Latin
Literature, p. 212. [S. L.]

De Beg. Gothorum, Vandalontm, et Suevorum.—
The histories, of all Isidore's works, have the
most practical value for as at the present day.

The Historia Gothorum is still to as, as it was
to Mariana, one of the main sources of Grothic

history. Upon the histories in general was
based all the later mediaeval history-writing of

Spain, and in the world-wide reputation of their

author, the works and merits of his historical

predecessors and authorities, of Idatins or
Joannes Biclarensis were for centuries forgotten.

Of the two forms of the histories there have
been altogether fifteen editions since the 16th
century, and a critical edition has still to be
made. Of late years, however, a most valuable
contribution has been made to oar knowledge of
the exact place of the histories in historical

work by Dr. Hugo Hertzberg, in an inaagural
dissertation published at Gottingen in 1874
ander tbe title, Die Historien uad Die Chroniken



312 ISIDORUS OF SEVILLE ISIDOEUS OF SEVILLE

des Isidorus von Sevilla: Eine Quellenuntersuchung,

Erster Th., die Historien. In this essay Dr.

Hertzberg has so far superseded the work of

previous editions, of Florez or Rosier or even of

Arevalo, that it is only necessary for us here to

sum up his results, from which any future

edition of the histories must take its departure.

Dr. Hertzberg's great merit lies in the clear-

ness with which he succeeds in shewing us

exactly how Isidore worked, what was the kind

and amount of his material on the one hand,

and the method employed in working it up on

the othei". His points are :

(1) That the histories have come down to us

in two forms—a shoi'ter and a longer—which he

names respectively text A and text B. This

fact, though it was apparent before Hertzberg

to Kosler and Arevalo, was misunderstood, and

no one before him had attempted a close com-
parative examination of the texts, or the division

of MSS. and editions into two groups, according

to the text each represents.

(2) That text A is the earlier form and B the

later, whereas up to 1874 A had been univer-

sally regarded as a mere excerpt from and
epitome of B. That this caimot be the case

Hertzberg proves abundantly from an examina-

tion of the many independent statements in A,

and of the passages where A uses the sources

more fully and exactly than B, and where even

B can be proved to have used A's version of the

authorities and not the authorities themselves.

(3) That text A was concluded probably about

621, the year of the death of Sisebut, and that

five years later Isidore (reversing the process

which had produced his two Welt-Chroniken)

undertook a new redaction, adding moralising

and theological remarks and explanations, espe-

cially Bible quotations and references, and
inserting besides fresh historical statements, all

of which, however, are of a more or less doubt-

ful and legendary character. His intention

evidently was to give a more popular and didac-

tic character to his work ; to make it, in fact,

more readable. And it may be noticed that the

tone of B towards Arianism is far more passion-

ate than that of A.

(4) That the Elogium Hispaniae commonly
prefixed to the histories is, in all probability,

not Isidore's work.

(5) That the Recapitulatio in lattdem Gothorum,
with which the H. Goth, concludes, has also a

doubtful connexion with the histories, though
whether by Isidore or no, it is probably of the

reign of Sisebut. This point is less clearly

made out, and to our mind it remains most
probable that the Recapitulatio is one of the B
additions. The interesting mention in it of mari-

time successes under Sisebut, which Dr. Hertz-

berg is unable to explain, surely is only a

magniloquent reference to the recovery of the

maritime towns of Carthaginensis from the

Imperialists, which took place under this king
(Dahn, Konige der Germanen, v. 178).

Isidore's sources in the Histories.—He nowhere
expressly names his authorities as in his Chroni-

cle, but Dr. Hertzberg has tabulated them with
a laborious exactitude beyond praise. They are

:

(1) for Spanish events Idatics (q. v.), used
specially in the sections fi'om Thorismund to

Euric in the H. Goth., in the H. Vand. up to the

death of Genseric, and in Hist. Suev. up to the

conversion of the Suevi to Arianism iinder

Remismund (462) ; (2) for African events

Victor Tununensis, used in the M. Vand. fron
the death of Genseric to the end

; (3) the

Chronicle of Jerome and the Zihri Septem ai-

versus Paganos of Orosius, the use of both which
sources is evidient in the opening sections of the

H. Goth, and H. Vand.
; (4) Prosper's chronide

in a few passages (Diss. p. 49) ; (5) Isidor«'s

contemporary, Joh. Biclakensis (5. c), who is

used freely, with little verbal copying, in tie

reigns of Leovigild and Reccared
; (6) the His-

toria Tripartita of Cassiodorus (or rather of tie

Scholasticus Epiphanius) in two passages

;

(7) Eutropius in one
; (8) the lost chronicle ef

Maximus of Saragossa.

With regard to Isidore's use of Maximus vc
shall have more to say under the head MaximIS
OF Saragossa. It may be noticed that tie

often-quoted passage in Isid. (text A), wher?,
after his description of the sack of Rome by
Alaric, he praises the mildness of the Gotls,
" so that at the present day the Romans liviig

in the kingdom of the Goths love their rule so

greatly that they hold it better to live with the

Goths in poverty, than to be great under the

Romans, and to bear the heavy weight of the

taxes " is imitated from Orosius (vii. 41) " ut

inveniantur jam inter eos (Gothos) quidan
Romani, qui malint inter barbaros pauperen
libertatem quam inter Romanos tributariam

solUcitudinem sustinere." The Isidorian version of

this panegyric was not included in the laterB text.

Dr. Hertzberg's general conclusions are, that

Isidore neither possessed large material, nor did

he use what he had well. In no case did he
take all that earlier chronicles had to ofier him,
but only extracts from them. So that there is

no completeness of compilation, while the choice

and arrangement of statements is often bad, and
the proper chronological order frequently dis-

regarded. Notwithstanding these drawbacks,
however, the permanent historical value of the

Historia Gothorum is in certain portions of it

very great. From the reign of Euric, where
Idatius breaks off, Isidore becomes for a time our
only informant. He alone preserves the memory
of Euric's legislation, while our knowledge of

Visigothic history under Gesalic, Theudis, Then-
digisel, Agila, and Athanagild rests essentially on
Isidore's testimony. In the prominent reigns of

Leovigild and Recared Joh. Biclarensis becomes
our great source, but Isidore's additions to him
are not unimportant. From Recared to Suin-

thila he is again our best and sometimes our

only source. The Hist. Vand., on the contrary,

.

is historically valueless, as we possess the

sources from which it is a mere extract, and the

same may almost be said of the Hist. Suev.

Just where Isidore might have drawn most from

oral testimony and thus supplied a real gap in

our historical knowledge, viz. in the hundred

years of Suevian history between Remismund
and Theodemir, he fails us most notably. The
whole missing century of history is despatched

in one vague sentence which tells us nothing.

For a complete catalogue of the nine MSS. of

B, and the two MSS. of A existing, as well as of

the editions of both texts, see Dr. Hertzberg's

Diss. 8-18. He has also affixed to his essay a com-

plete analysis of both texts according to the

sources.
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(For general references see Potthast, Bibl.

Hist. MeJ. Aevi. The B text of the histories is

printed in ^s^. Sacfrada., vL with an introduction

and long notes by Florez.) [M. A. W.]

ISroORUS (14), bishop of Astorga before the

year 675, in which was held the third council of

Braga. Ke subscribed the acts of the council as

fifth among eight bishops (Mansi, xi. 159). The
only other mention of him occurs in a strange

and probably interpolated passage in the works
of the contemporary Gallician saint and bio-

grapher of St. Fructuosus, Valerius abbat of

San Pedro de Monber. (Conf. Esp. Sagr. iri.

399, 115 ; Aguirre-Catalani, ir. 262.) [M. A. W.]

ISIDORUS (15X bishop of Abydos on the

Hellespont, at the sixth general council, a.d.

680. (Mansi, xi. 653; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

773.) [L. D.]

ISIDORUS (16), bishop of Rhodes, present

at the same. (Mansi, xi. 644 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 925.) [L. D.]

ISIDORUS (17) I., bishop of Saetabis (Xa-
tira), at the 12th council of Toledo (681), where
he subscribed fifteenth among thirty-five.

(Mansi, xi. 1039 ; Aguirre-Catalani, ir. 270 ; Esp,

Hagr. viiL 48.) pixiLTCS.] [M. A. W.]

ISIDORUS (18) II., bishop of Saetabis from
about 687 until after A.d: 693. He sub-

scribed the acts of the fifteenth and sixteenth

councils of Toledo (688, 693) under Egica.

(Mansi, xii. 21, 84 ; Aguirre-Catalani, ir. 313,

333 ; Esp. Sagr. yiii. 49.) [McLTCS.]
[M. A. W.]

ISIDORUS (19), bishop of Gordo-servomm
(Juliopolis) in Bithynia, present at the Trullan
synod, A.D. 692 (Mansi, xi. 996). Le Quien
(^Oriens Christ, i. 659) suggests an emendation of

the text of the subscriptions, which would make
Isidorus also present at the sixth general council,

A.D. 680. [L. D.]

ISIDORUS (20X bishop of Anazarbus, was
present at the Trullan or Quinisext synod, A.D.

692. (Mansi, xi. 993; Le Quien, Or.' Christ, ii.

888.) [J. de S.]

ISIDORUS (21), bishop of Edessa (Aegae) in

central Macedonia, present at the same. (Mansi,
xi. 993 ; Le Quien, Orieiis Christ, ii. 79.) [L. D.]

ISIDORUS (22) n., bishop of Samos, present
at the same. (Mansi, xi. 1005 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. i. 930.) [Isidorus (12).] [L. D.]

ISIDORUS (23) PACENSIS, bishop of Beja

:

the name given to the author of the contem-
porary Chronicle (first printed by Sandoval
buhop of Pampeluua in 1615), which, com-
mencing in 611, extends beyond the date of the
faU of the Gothic monarchy, and terminates in

754. After examining the vexed question of

authorship, we shall endeavour to shew, by a
brief sketch of the contents of the Chronicle in

question, how far it may be held to supply any
biographical information. Lastly, we shall con-

sider the claim of its composer, whoever he was,
to certain other writings which have been at-

tributed to him.
I. In a notice prefixed to a MS., now lost,

which once existed in the monastery of Oviedo,
by Pelayo, bishop of that see, about A.D. 1100,

. mention is made of "junior Isidoms Pacensis

ecclesiae episcopos," as the anthor of one of the
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Chronicles contained in the volume. But the
Chronicle so described is really the work of Isi-

dore of Seville. Sandoval, the original editor

of the Chronicle now in question, appears to have
been the first to assign its authorship to the
Isidorus Pacensis named by Pelayo. Following
him, Juan Vaseo, a Spanish scholar who
flourished about the middle of the 17th century,
testified (Florez, Esp. Sagr. viii. 270) that he
had seen a MS. of this Chronicle, which bore the
name of Isidorus Pacensis as its author. The
same thing was asserted by Nicolas Antonio
(Bibiiotheca Vetus) of two other ancient MSS. of
the Chronicle, one at Alcala, the other at Osma

;

but according to Florez (Joe. cit.y, neither of these
MSS. contains any indication of authorship.
Florez, however, considering that the statement
of Pelayo, though mistaken, proved that there
was such a person as " Isidoms Pacensis," and
that he wrote Chronicles, and joining his testi-

mony to that of Vaseo, was disposed to acquiesce
in the general traditional opinion of Spanish
scholars, and assume that one Isidore, otherwise
unknown, bishop of Pax Julia, now Beja, in the
Portuguese province ofAlemtejo,near the Spanish
frontier, composed the work nnder discussion.

(An opinion once held, that Pacensis refers to
Badajoz, not to Beja, has been long since so com-
pletely exploded that it need not be further
alladed to.) On the other hand. Professor Dozy
{Recherches sur Fhist. et la litt. de FEspagne,
1860) considers that there is no solid ground for

attributing the Chronicle to Isidorus Pacensis,

or even for supposing that such a person ever
existed. The scribe who wrote the prefatory
notice to the MS. of Oviedo,— Pelayo, accord-
ing to Dozy,— was thinking of the works of
Isidore of Seville contained in it, and meant to
write " Hispalensis

;

" but through the omission
of the first syllable, and the change of / into c,

the word came out "Pacensis." And in point
of fact this MS., if we may trust to the copy of
it made in the 16th century as correctly repre-

senting its contents (for the volume itself has
disappeared), did not contain this particular

Chronicle. Again, if the author of the Chronicle
had been a bishop or a native of Beja, some
notice of Beja would probably have been found
in it, especially as the people of this town made
a memorable rising against the Mussulman
governor of Spain in his own day ; but Beja is

not once mentioned from the beginning to the
end. Cordova, on the contrary, is frequently

mentioned, and in such a manner (so at least

thinks Prof. Dozy) as to suggest that the writer

was living there at the time when he wrote.

Thus he says (§ 76) that in a particular year
three suns were seen in the heavens, " cunctis

Cordubae civibus prospicientibus." Yet a third

view as to the authorship is hazarded by
Gams, the learned Benedictine historian of the
Spanish church (^Kirchengesch. v. Span. ii. 347).
Gams thinks, (1) that the author of the present

Chronicle was not a Spaniard, but an Oriental, a
Nestorian Christian who came to Spain with an
Arab army about 740. Not only does he know,
according to this view, more about Moorish and
Mahometan affairs than a Spaniard could have
been in a position to know, but there is one pas-
sage (§ 70) where the writer speaks of having com-
posed an " epitome " on the wars of the Moors
against "Coltum," is. Kolthoum, the Anb



314 ISIDORUS PACENSIS

general employed (Dozy, Mus. d'Espagne, i. 244)
to put down the Berber revolt of 723, which,
in Gams's opinion, points decisively to the

hand of an Oriental. (2) This Nestorian writer

is identified by Gams with a certain Melito, who
appears in one or two MSS. as the editor and
reviser (though more in the way of curtailment

than addition) of St. Isidore's Chronicle, which
terminates in the fifth year of Heraclius (a.d.

614); and whom he believes to be the same
person with Milita, a literary supporter of the

heresiarch Elipandus, in 799.

Such being the different views taken as to the

authorship of the Chronicle, all that we need say

is that it is a question which must ultimately be

decided by Spanish scholars, who alone have all

the materials for an exhaustive judgment in their

hands. It is obvious, however, that Dozy's sup-

position that " Hispalensis " was in some way
changed into " Pacensis " does not cover all the
facts, because it leaves the occurrence of the

word "junior" unexplained. It may further be

remarked that the frequent mention of Cordova
need not count for much ; it was the seat of

Moorish government at the time ; from it expedi-

tions were sent forth, and to it they returned

;

the frequent occurrence of the name need not

therefore imply that the writer of the Chronicle

resided there, any more than the repeated men-
tion of " Westminster " in the contemporary part

of Henry of Huntingdon would warrant a

similar inference in his case. As to the " three

suns " which were seen by the citizens, if some
strange optical phenomenon which admitted of

being so described was witnessed at Cordova,

there can be no difficulty in supposing that the

rumour of it would reach to Beja, or even farther.

With regard to the view of Gams, an obvious

objection to it is, that the thirty-seventh section

(noticed below), if there be no reason to think it

interpolated, is written with a passionate inten-

sity, which, while perfectly natural in a Spaniard

writing of the downfall of his country, could

not well have characterized the work of a Nes-

torian Christian, to whom the glories of Gothic

Spain must have been of little moment. Even if

the theory of Nestorian authorship were granted,

the identification of the author with Melito, and
still more with Milita, would remain extremely

problematical. The actual contents of that

variety of the Isidorian Chronicle which bears

the name of Melito, do not correspond to the

description of any one of the three historical

works which the author of the Chronicon Pacense

claims to have composed. So shadowy a person-

age is Melito, that Florez, no mean authority,

doubts whether he ever existed. Lastly, beyond

the very slight resemblance in the names, no

reason is adduced by Gams for identifying

Milita, the friend of Elipandus, with the chroni-

cler Melito ; and although it be conceded to him,

that the author of the present Chronicle, which

he closed at 754, might have lived on to 799, the

year in which Milita helped Elipandus, it is

evident that the probability of his having died

shortly after the earlier date is enormously

greater.

II. The Chronicon Pacense, divided into eighty

sections, commences nearly where the Chronicle

of St. Isidore ends, that is, at the beginning of

the reign of Heraclius, A.D. 611. The writer

shews an acquaintance with the successions of
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the Eastern emperors and the Gothic kings of
Spain, as well as of the Mohammedan caliphs.

He enters into many details respecting the
numerous councils held at Toledo in the course
of the 7th century, and speaks of the Roman see

(§§ 8, 26) in a tone of respect which it is diffi-

cult to conceive a Nestorian either feeling or

expressing. The style is barbarous, but, as a
rule, equable ; when, however, the reduction of
Spain under the yoke of Islam has to be nar-
rated, it rises, just as might be expected if the
writer were a native, into a strain of rude
eloquence, thrilled by grief and passion, which is

extremely touching. "Who could relate," he
says, "all these perils; who could count up i

these grievous calamities ? If all one's members I

were turned into tongues, human nature would
still be unable to describe the ruins of Spain, or

her many and terrible woes. To sum up for the
reader all these scourges in a few words

—

passing over innumerable destructions which,
from Adam to the present day, in numberless
countries and cities, a foul and cruel enemy has
inflicted upon the world—whatever history tells

us was endured by captive Troy, whatever Jeru-

salem suffered according to the warnings of the

prophets ; whatever Babylon had to bear ; finally

all the martyrdom of misery which fell on
Rome, once made glorious by the preaching of

Apostles—all these evils, however many they be,

Spain, once the land of delights but now made
wretched, full of honour and full of shame, has

experienced in herself." In three different

places (§§ 65, 70, 78) the writer mentions other

works of his composition. In the first he

excuses himself from relating at length the civil

wars which raged among the Arabs in Spain
about 742, because he has told the story else-

where, " patenter et paginaliter manent nostro

stylo conscripta." In the second he refers to

the " epitome " on the war against Kolthoum
alteady noticed. The third passage probably
refers to the work which he had already spoken
of in § 65 ; he now calls it " liber verbomm
dierum saeculi." The Chronicle is written,

according to Dozy, in " rhymed prose," and un-

questionably rhyming passages may be traced

here and there, especially in the earlier portion
;

but over the greater portion of the work the

attempt at rhyme, if it was really made, has

failed so signally that the product is indistin-

guishable from ordinary prose. But if the

description " rhymed prose " were truly appli-

cable to the whole work, eminent critics are not

agreed as to the inference to be drawn from the

fact. Dozy says that this kind of composition

was then in fashion throughout Spain ; Gams
declares, on the contrary, that it was unknown
to the Spaniards, but was in use among the

Orientals. The text is in a bad state, marginal

glosses having evidently crept into it in various

places, and lacunae being not uncommon
;
yet on

the whole it is more readable than Dozy's report

would lead one to suppose.

The last question for consideration refers to

the proposal to ascribe to the writer of the

Chronicon Pacense the authorship of other extant

treatises. Gams, as we have seen, is disposed to

assign to him the Chronicle of Melito ; this point

we have already discussed. He also would
identify him with the author of the continuation

of Joannes Biclarensis (printed in Florez, vol. vL),
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which extends from 600 to 723. There are

several objections to this view. (1) The continu-

ator is rery brief, whereas Pacensis seems to
speak of his other works, except perhaps the
'- epitome," as more detailed than the Chronicle
which we possess, this last being itself more de-
tailed than the continuation of Biclarensis

; (2) the
rery words of Pacensis do indeed often occur in the
continuator, but this is more simply explained

by supposing that they were borroved, than that
the same person wrot« both treatises

; (3) out of
eleven pages which the continuation occupies in

Florez, only three refer to transactions later than
the Moorish invasion, whereas the lost works of
Pacensis seem to have dealt solely with such
transactions. (T. A.]

ISIDORUS (24), son of Basilides. [Basilides,
Vol. I. p. 278.]

ISIDORUS (25), early Christian writer.
[HIER05TMU3 (1).]

ISIDORUS (26), Dec. 14 (T7s.), Feb. 5 and
Dec. 14 {Mart. £<m.). Martyr by fire at Alex-
andria in the Decian persecution, with Hero and
Ater. (Euseb. ff. E. lib. vi. cap. 41.) The
Basilian Menology famishes a number of details

upon the martyrdom of Isidorus, which are
plainly apocryphal. [G. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (27), May 14. (Bas. Men.\ 15
(Us,). A soldier and martyr in the island of
Chios, 251 {Mart. Ad., Us. ; Bas. Men, ; Acta
SS. Boll. Mai. iii. 449). He was a native of
Alexandria, and went to Chios in the fleet com-
manded by Numerius, before whom he was
accused by the centurion Julius of being a
Christian. In his examination he professed his

belief in Christ as the creator of heaven, earth,
and sea, and as miraculously incarnate of the
Virgin Mary for hnman redemption (Bas. Men.).

[G. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (28), Alexandrian monk and
priest. Bom cir. 318, he became early in life an
ascetic on the Nitrian mount, and distributed his
possessions, which were large, to the poor. He
had seen St. Antony. In 341 he accompanied
Athanasius, by whom he was ordained, to Rome.
During the persecutions under Valens, in 373, he
was torn from his solitude and transported to an
island. Afterwards we find him at Alexandria,
as governor of the great hospital. In 388, when
the contest between Theodosins and Maximus
was impending, Isidorus was despatched by
Tfaeophilus of Alexandria to Rome with alterna-
tive letters, which were to be presented to which-
ever combatant should prove the victor. But
the lector who accompanied him having stolen
the letters, he retired hastily from Rome. His
conduct on this occasion, however, satisfied Theo-
philus, since to it is afterwards attributed that
anxiety on his part to raise Isidorus to the see
of Constantinople, which was disappointed by
the nomination of St. Chrj-sostom. We next find

him deputed by Theophilus to examine the con-
dition of things in Palestine, where, by taking
the side of John of Jerusalem, he brought on
bimself the strong censure of Jerome, accom-
panied by accusations of Origenism. Palladins
describes a visit which he paid to Isidorus in

Alexandria, and the asceticism which the latter

exercised without the slightest display or mo-
roeeness of manners. He paid still another visit

to Rome with Acacios of Beroea, being sent by

Theophilus at the instance of Chrysostom to

reconcile pope Damasus with Flavianus of An-
tioch. At fourscore years of age he became an
object of hatred and persecution to Theophilus
for espousing the cause of Peter, when accused
by Theophilus of admitting a Manichean to com-
munion, and for applying to the relief of the
poor a sum which a lady had given him for that
special purpose, instead of giving it to the bishop
for his building^. Theophilus brought a hate-

ful charge against him, excommunicated him,
and forced him to flee first to his old home at

Nitria, and then to Chrysostom at Constanti-

nople, where he was admitted to communion of
the prayers, but not to the Eucharist. He died in

403, aged 85. (Palladins, Hist. Lausiac. capp. 1,2,
and Dial, de Vit. Chrys. pp. 20-23 ; Socrat. vi. ; Soz.

viii. 2, 11 sq. ; Theod. iv. 21 ; S. Hier, ed.Vall. ii.

447 ; Baron, a. a. 388, 68, and a. a. 397, 3.)

[R. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (29), FLAVIUS ANTHE-
MIUS, a civil officer of high rank in the East,

under the emperor Theodosins H. His official

life may be traced in the Cod. Theodos. At the
dates Sep. 4, 410, and Oct. 29, 412, he was pre-
fect of ConsUntiuople(VIlL xviL 2, 3 ; XV. i. 50>
At Nov. 11, 416, he was prefect of the East,

according to the Cod. Justin. (I. xix. 6), or ac-
cording to some MSS. of this text still prefect of
the city. In 424 two edicts were addressed to
him (Apr. 22, Oct. 10) as prefect of Illyricum,
the second granting exceptional privileges to the
church of Thessalonica {Cod. Th. XV. iv. 4;
XI. i. 33). In Nov. 426, as prefect of Hlyricum,
he was enjoined to suppress heathenism through-
out his jurisdiction by destroying all remaining
pagan " fana, templa, et delubra," and " expiat-

ing " the spots by setting up the cross on them,
death being the penalty of all who should
resist. On Aug. 3, 435, an edict was issued to
him as prefect of the East, enacting that the
Nestorians should thenceforth bear the name of

Simoniani, that their meetings should be sup-
pressed, and that the writings of Nestorins should
be burnt (XVI. v. 66). The prefect addressed a
constitution to his officers commanding them to
see the edict executed (Mansi, v. 414). In the
same year an edict addressed to Isidore denounced
exile against Irenaeus bishop of Tyre, and
Photius a presbyter of Constantinople, as de-
termined partisans of Nestorius {Synod. Adv.
Trag. Iren, cap. 188, in Mansi, v. 960). In 463,
on Ap. 3, June 4, Julv 14, Aug. 4, Isidore was
still prefect of the East {Cod. Th. VUI. iv. 30;
XI. V. 3, xxviii. 17; XII. i. 189-192; XIV. xivi.

2, xxviL 2). He is mentioned in the forty-second

and forty-seventh letters of Theodoret, as having
approved the report of commissioners sent at

Theodoret's request to examine into the taxation

of his epbcopal city. (Baluze, Nova Collect.

Condi. 583, 585, 731, 883 ; Baron, ad. ann. 435,
Pagi, n. ii. ; Theod. Epist. 42, 47.) He was also

a correspondent of Isidore of Pelnsinm [IsiDOROS

(31)] (Isid. Pelus. lib. i. ep. 299> [T. W. D.j

ISIDORUS (80X a deacon of Alexandria, who
is said by the lajrman Sophronius to have cruelly

treated him bv order of the patriarch Dioscoms.
(Mansi, vi. 1031 c.) [Dioscokcs (IX Vol. I.

p. 855 a.] [T. W. D.]

ISIDORUS (81) PELUSIOTA, an eminent
ascetic, theologian, and gnid* of aook in the



316 ISIDORUS PELUSIOTA ISIDORUS PELUSIOTA

5th century, was born at Alexandria (Photius,

Bibl. 228). His family was probably of high

rank. From the wide range of his reading,

as shewn by his familiarity with Greek poets,

historians, orators, and philosophers, we may
infer that he received the best education which

the Alexandrian school could bestow. But
he also felt the full influence of that great

development of Egyptian monasticism which

was consecrated, in the minds of the orthodox

of that time, by the mysterious seclusion of

Athanasius during his tliird exile, and by the

persecution of the " holy solitaries " after his

death, and which, as described by an African

Christian of high official standing thirteen years

later, made so deep an impression on the as yet

unconverted Augustine {Confess, viii. 6 ; cp.

Isid. Epist. i. 173, alluding to "the blessed

Ammon "). Isidore resolved to adopt the

monastic life in its coenobitic form, as it had

been organised by Pachomius at Tabenna, and

was being exhibited by various communities in

the Upper Thebaid which followed his rule, by
others in the Lower Thebaid, and the 5000 in-

mates of the cells of Nitria (cp. Fleury, b. xx. c.

9). But the place which he selected was in the

neighbourhood of Pelusium, an ancient border

town at one of the Nile-mouths, supposed to

derive its name from the fact that it was the

last place in Egypt occupied by the " Hyksos,"

regarded as " Philistines " (Rawlinson's Hero-

dotus, ii. 24, 207). Jerome says of it that it

had " a very safe harbour," and was a centre of

all " business connected with the sea " (Comtn.

in Ezech. ix. 30), although, for whatever reason,

its inhabitants were proverbial for dulness

(Jerome, Ep. Ixxxiv. 9). It was the capital of

the province of Augustamnica Prima, and was as

such the seat of a " corrector " or governor.

One of these functionaries, on his arrival, was
recommended by Isidore to the confidence and
respect of the decurions {Epist. i. 226). When
Isidore first knew the place, it was, he tells us,

" rich and populous " {Epist. iii. 260). It

suffered much from the maladministration of a

Cappadocian named Gigantius ; and from a letter

of Isidore to Rufinus, the praetorian prefect,

entreating that this man might be " set over

none but Cappadocians " {Ep. i. 489 ; cp. 484)

we infer that the writer must have been, as

Tillemont expresses it (xv. 98), " already a con-

siderable person in a.d. 395," for Rufinus was
slain towards the close of that year. At this

time, it may be observed, Ambrose was still

living and working at Milan. Augustine was
in the last year of his presbyterate, for he was
consecrated in December 395 ; Jerome had
plunged into the Origenistic controversy ; Chry-

sostom, at Antioch, was making use of a move-
ment of external religiousness under pressure of

public dangers (Tillemont, xi. 101) ; Arcadius

and Honorius were beginning their " slumbers "

on the two thrones of the newly divided empire.

Isidore was not a person to do things by halves.

Believing that monastic life was the " imitation

and receptacle of all the Lord's precepts " {Ep.

i. 278), he became a thorough monk in all that

pertained to ascetic self-devotion. When a friend

sent him a cloak (or " melotes "), he sent back a

tunic (or " colobium ") in return {Ep. i. 216).

Evagrius says of him that, " to use a poetic

phrase, his fame was wide," that "he so

macerated his body by labours, and so fattened

his soul by * anagogic ' doctrines [i.e. by the
mystical interpretation of Scripture], that he
led an angelic life on earth, and was through
life a living pillar both of monastic life and of

divine contemplation" {Hist. i. 15). Whether
he became abbat of the monastery, Tillemont
considers to be uncertain (xv. 101) ; the authori-

tative style of his letters to the monks is not
decisive, considering his uniform style of corre-

spondence ; in one letter {Ep. i. 150) he writes

as if he were not abbat, but it is probable that
he became so. We know from Facundus {Def.
Tri. Capit. ii. 4), and, indeed, virtually from
himself {Ep. i. 258), that he was ordained a
presbyter, very likely by the good bishop

Ammonius {Ep. ii. 127), clearly not by his suc-

cessor, Eusebius, whom Isidore depicts as the
centre of a scene of ecclesiastical scandal which
was to him a standing grief and ofience. [Eu-
sebius (71).]

It may be hoped that the inevitable sense of

this ecclesiastical degeneracy near his own home
led Isidore to generalise somewhat too despond-
ingly as to its prevalence all around. Alluding
to Eusebius's love of church-building, he speaks
out : " It was not for the sake of walls, but of

souls, that the King of heaven came to visit us."

"Could I have chosen, I would have rathei

lived in apostolic times, when church buildingF

were not thus adorned, but the church was
decked with grace, than in these days, when the

buildings are ornamented with all kinds of

marble, and the church is bare and void of

spiritual gifts " {Ep. ii. 246 ; cp. ii. 88). " Once
pastors would die for their flocks ; now they
destroy the sheep by causing the soul to

stumble. . . . Once they distributed their goods
to the needy ; now they appropriate what belongs

to the poor. Once they practised virtue ; now
they ostracise [a favourite phrase with Isidore]

those who do. ... I will not accuse all"
{Ep. iii. 223). " Once men avoided the episcopate

because of the greatness of its authority ; now
they rush into it because of the greatness of its

luxury. . . . The dignity has lapsed from a

priesthood into a tyranny, from a stewardshiji

into a mastership [peavoTfiay]. For they claim

not to administer as stewards, but to appropriate

as masters " {Ep. v. 21, to a bishop). " It is not

long since the church had splendid teachers and
approved disciples ;

" and it might be so again

if bishops would " lay aside their tyranny,

and shew a fatherly interest m their people

. . . but until that foundation is well laid, I

think it idle to talk about the topstone

"

{Ep. v. 126). He would say to worldly and
arrogant prelates, "Abate your pride, relax your
superciliousness, remember that you are but

ashes. ... Do not use the arms of the priest-

hood against the priesthood itself" {Ep. v. 131).
*' When those who were crowned with the priest-

hood led an evangelical and apostolical life,

the priesthood was naturally dreaded by the

sovereignty ; but now it is the sovereignty which
is dreaded by the priesthood, or rather by those

who seem to discharge it, but by their conduct

insult it " {Ep. v. 268, to Cyril). « Some ...
openly reproach priests ; others pay them out-

ward respect, but in secret revile them. . . .

This does not surprise me. As they do not act

like those of old, they are treated differently.
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Those of old corrected kings when they sinned
;

these do not correct even rich subjects ; and if

they try to correct some poor man, they are re-

proached as having been convicted of the same
offences" (Ep. v. 278). So, speaking to an am-
bitious deacon about 1 Tim. iii. 1, he corrects

a misapprehension. " Paul did not say, ' Let

every one desire the episcopate.' ... It is a

work," he proceeds, in a memorable series of

antitheses, " not a relaxation ; a solicitude, not

a luxury ; a responsible ministration, not an
irresponsible dominion ; a fatherly supervision,

not a tyrannical autocracy " (Ep. iii. 216).

Elsewhere he complains that bishops would re-

ceive persons excommunicated by other bishops,

to the ruin of the discipline of souls {Ep. iii.

259), and that in their bitter contests these

official peacemakers would fain devour each

other (^Ep. iv. 133). The secularisation of the

episcopal character he traces in one letter to the

excessive honour paid by emperors to bishops
;

and then he adds : " There are bishops who take

pains to live up to the apostolic standard ; if yon
say, * Very few,' I do not deny it ; but . . .

many are called, few are chosen." He was
thinking of such bishops as Serapion (^Ep. iii.

44) or Lampetius (£/>. ii- 221), or his friend

Hermogenes of Rhinocorura, whom he calls " a

good man, if ever there was one, in thought and

action, worthy of the episcopate " {Ep. v. 466).

One sees in him an intense habitual moral

earnestness, vigilant against all that implied, or

might tend to, sin ; as when he himself says, in

regard to sensual temptations, " The phrase, ' It

does not matter,' has made vice rush wildly into

men's lives " {Ep. v. 17), or as when he " rejoices

exceedingly " in a correspondent's amendment
of life (Ep. y. 208). His downright censures,

delivered under a serious conviction that he was
specially appointed for the purpose (^Ep. i. 389

;

cp. Tillemont, xv. 102), naturally made him
enemies among the higher clergy, who tried to

put him under some sort of ban, and thereby,

as he expresses it, " unintentionally set a crown
upon his head " {Ep. v. 131). But he was not

less stem to faults in other orders, such as the

inhospitality {Ep. i. 50), the gluttony (Ep. i.

392), or the' " pugnacity " (Ep. i. 298) of monks,
or their neglect of manual labour (Ep. i. 49X or

the disorderliness of those who haunted cities

and frequented public shows, as if all that " the

angelic life " required were " a cloak, a staff, and
a beard " (Ep. i. 92 ; cp. i. 220, and Chalcedon,

can. 4). He not only rebukes a physician who
is morally diseased (Ep. i. 391), denounces a
homicide who went '* swaggering " through
Pelusium (Ep. i. 297), and warns a wicked
magistrate to flee from eternal punishment (Ep. i.

3IX but remonstrates with a soldier for invading

the cells of monks and teaching them false doc-

trine (Ep. i. 327). and with a general for

attempting to take away the privilege of sanc-

tuary (Ep. i. 174), &c. In a letter probably
addressed to Pulcheria, he reprobates the conduct
of some imperial envoys, who had strangely

compromised their Christianity in the negotiation

of a peace (Ep. iv. 143).
It is remarkable that each of the two great

church questions on which Isidore took a decided
part brought him into some degree of collision

with his own patriarch, Cyril of Alexandria.

The first of these related to the recognition of
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St. Chrysostom's memory as worthy of the

reverence of faithful Christians. Theophilns of

Alexandria had practically procured his depo-

sition and exile ; the West had supported him
while he lived, and after his death had suspended

communion with the churches which would not

insert his name in their diptychs. Antioch had
yielded the point ; even Atticns of Constantinople

had done so, not from conviction, but for peace-

sake. Cyril, the nephew and successor of

Theophilus, held fast to his uncle's position.

Isidore had loved and honoured " holy John," if

he had not, as Nicephorus says (xiv. 30), been in-

structed by him. In a letter to a grammarian,
he quotes Libanius's panegyric on his oratory

(Ep. ii. 42) ; in a letter to another Isidore, he
specially recommends " the most wise John's

"

commentary on the Epistle to the Romans (Ep.
V. 32) ; in another lett«r. recommending his

treatise " on the Priesthood," he calls him " the

eye of the Byzantine church, and of every

church " (Ep. i. 156) ; and he describes the
" tragedy of John " in the bitter words : " Theo-
philns, who was building-mad, and worshipped

gold, and had a spite against my namesake

"

(see Socr. vi. 9), was " put forward by Egypt to

persecute that pious man and true theologian

"

(Ep. i. 152). In a like spirit he wrote to Cyril to

this purport : " If, as you yourself say, I am your
father, I dread the condemnation of Eli ... or

if, as I am rather persuaded, I am your son, since

you represent the great Mark, I am anxious on
account of the punishment inflict«d on Jonathan
for not hindering his father from consulting the
witch. . . . Put a stop to these contentions : do
not involve the living Church in a private ven-

geance prosecuted out of duty to the dead, nor

entail on her a perpetual division [ai^viow

StX^foiay] under pretence of piety " (Ep. i. 570,
transl. by Facundus). Cyril took this advice, and
the " Joannite " quarrel came to an end, probably

in 417-418 (Tillemont, xiv. 281 ; see Photius,

BM. 232).

The other matter was far more momentous.
When Cyril was at the council of Ephesus,

absorbed in his great object of crushing Nes-

torianism, Isidore wrote to him : " Prejudice does

not see clearly; antipathy does not see at all.

If you wish to be clear of both these affections

of the eyesight, do not pass violent sentences,

but commit causes to just judgment. Grod . . .

was pleased to ' come down and see ' the cry of

Sodom, thereby teaching us to enquire accu-

rately. For many of those at Ephesus accuse

you of pursuing a personal fend, instead of seek-

ing the things of Jesus Christ in an orthodox

way. ' He is,' they say, ' the nephew of Theo-

philns,' " &C. (Ep. i. 310 ; comp. a Latin version,

not quite accurate, by Facundus, /. c). He who
thus wrote had no sympathy with Nestorius

;

in the close of the letter he seems to contrast

him with Chrysostom ; in the next letter he
urges Theodosios II. to restrain his ministers

from " dogmatising " to the council, the court

being then favourable to Nestorius. Isidore was.

indeed, very zealous against all tendencies to

ApoUinarianism ; he dbliked the phrase, " God's

Passion," although, as he must have known, it

had high authority; he insisted that the word
* Incarnate" should be added,—it was the Passion

of Christ (Ep. i. 129) ; he urged on Cyril the

authority of Athanasins for the phrase, "from
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two natures " {Ep. i. 323), and he even uses the

yet clearer phrase, ultimately adopted by the

council of Chalcedon, " in both natures

"

(^Ep. i. 405) ; but he repeatedly insists on

the unity of the Person of Christ, the God-Man,

which was the point at issue in the controversy

{Ep. i. 23, 303, 405). He says that " the Lamb
of God," as the true Paschal victim, " combined

the fire of the divine essence with the flesh

that is now eaten by us " {Ep. i. 219) ; in

a letter to a Nestorianising " scholasticus " he

even calls the Virgin (not simply Theotocos, but)
" Mother of God Incarnate " {Qeov crapKcedevros

IxTirepa" {Ep. i. 54). And when Cyril, two
years later, came to an understanding with John

of Antioch, Isidore gravely exhorted him to be

consistent, and said that his most recent writings,

compared with his former ones, shewed him to

be " either open to flattery or an agent of levity,

swayed by vainglory instead of imitating the

great athletes " of the faith, &c. (Ep. i. 324).

Perhaps these letters were " the treatise to

"

(or against) Cyril, which Evagrius ascribes to

Isidore. While some credit is due to one so

ardent and strong-willed as Cyril was by nature

for allowing the eminent recluse to treat him
with such freedom, it may be thought that

Isidore shews too evident a pleasure in playing

the monitor to his patriarch, and forgets, at least

in the latter case, his own maxims as to accu-

rate enquiry. He was better employed when he

uttered warnings against the rising heresy of

Eutychianism : " To assert only one nature of

Christ after the Incarnation is to take away
both, either by a change of the divine or an

abatement of the human " (Ep. i. 102) ; among
various errors he mentions " a fusion and co-

mixture and abolition of the natures," urging

his correspondent, a presbyter, to cling to the
" inspired " Nicene faith (Ep. iv. 99).

His theology was generally characterised by
accuracy and moderation. In a truly Athana-
sian spirit (conf. Athan. de Beer. Nic. 22) he

writes, " We are bound to know and believe that

God is, not to busy ourselves as to what He is
"

(i.e. attempt to comprehend His essence ; Ep.
ii. 299). He is emphatic against the two ex-

tremes of Arianism and Sabellianism. " If," he

argues, " God was always like to Himself, He
must have been always Father ; therefore the

Son is co-eternal " (Ep. i. 241 and cp. i. 389)

;

and Eunomians exceed Arians in making the Son
a servant (Ep. i. 246). Sabellians misinterpret

John X. 30, where tv shews the one essence, and
the plural ia/xev the two hypostases (Ep. i.

138). In the Trinity, the Godhead is one, but

the hypostases are three (Ep. i. 247). In Heb.

i. 3, the hjravyaffna indicates the co-eternity, the

XapaicT-fip the personality ; it is in things made
that " before "and " after " have place, not in "the
dread and sovereign Trinity" (Ep. iii. 18 ; cp. the

Quicunque, ver. 25). The belief in three persons

in one essence excludes alike Judaism and
polytheism (Ep. iii. 112). Of John xiv. 28, he

observes that " greater " or " less than " implies

identity of nature (Ep. i. 422). On Phil. ii. 6

sq. he argues that, unless Christ was equal to

the Father, the illustration is irrelevant ; if He
was equal, then it is pertinent. " If Christ had
deemed equality with the Father to be a thing

gained by accident [Upfiaiov], He would not have
humbled Himself, . . . but since He was by
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nature equal, and had His prerogative of birth

l^evyeveiav'] by virtue of His essence. He did not
decline to do so. A slave who has been emanci-
pated and adopted as a son would regard that
dignity as a apitayixa, and would not endure
to do any household work ; but a genuine
son, being born noble, and so above all sus-

picion, would not decline to do anything of the
sort." (Ep. iv. 22. The passage is interesting

as shewing that he, like St. Chrysostom,
while interpreting ovx apvayfihy—0€^ of the
condescension, understood St. Paul to mean,
" Christ could afford to waive the display of His
co-equality, just because He did not regard it as a
thing to which He had no right.") In another
letter he explains Rom. iii. 25 ; when no other
cure for a man's ills was possible, " God brought
in the only-begotten Son as a ransom ; one
Victim, surpassing all in worth, was offered up
for all " (Ep. iv. 100). He contends that the
Divinity of the Holy Spirit—denied by Macedo-
nians—ic involved in the Divinity of the Son (Ep.
i. 20). Against the denial of the latter doctrine
he cites a number of texts, and explains the
" humble language " used by Jesus as the result

of the " economy " of the Incarnation, whereas
the " lofty language " also used by Him would
be inexplicable if He were a mere man (Ep. iv.

166). " Baptism," he writes to a count, " does not
only wash away the uncleanness derived through
Adam's transgression, for that much were
nothing, but conveys a divine regeneration sur-

passing all words—redemption, sanctification,

adoption, &c. ; and the baptized person, through
the reception of the sacred mysteries [of the
Eucharist : cf. Ep. i. 228], becomes of one body
with the Only-begotten, and is united to Him as

the body to its head " (Ep. iii. 195). He
censures such abstinence as proceeds from
"Manichaean or Marcionite principles" (Ep.
i. 52) ; notices the omissions in the Marcionite
Gospel (Ep. i. 371) ; accuses Novatians of self-

righteous assurance (Ep. i. 100), but is credulous
in regard to scandalous imputations against the
Montanists, much resembling the libels which
had been circulated against the early Christians

(Ep. i. 242).

These letters illustrate the activity of Jewish
opposition to the Gospel. They tell us of a

few who cavilled at the substitution of bread
for bloody sacrifices in the Christian oblation

(Ep. i. 401) ; of another who criticised the
" hyperbole " in John xxi. 25 (Ep. ii. 99) ; of

another who argued against a bishop from
Haggai ii. 9 that the temple would yet be

restored (Ep. iv. 17). And although Paganism,
as a system and organised power, was defunct

(Ep. i. 270), yet its adherents were still voluble
;

they called Christianity " a new-fangled scheme
of life " (Ep. ii. 46) ; they contemned its principle

of faith (Ep. V. 101); they disparaged Scripture

on account of its "barbaric diction" and its

defects of style (Ep. iv. 28) ; they sneered at the

"dead Jesus," at the Cross, at the Sepulchre,

at the " ignorance of the apostles " (Ep. iv. 27) ;

and Isidore heard one of them, a clever rheto-

rician, bursting into " a broad laugh " at the
Passion, and presently put him to silence (Ep.
iv. 31). He wrote a " little treatise " (\oyl5iov),
" which some preferred to other works on the

subject," to prove that there was " no such thing

as fate " (Ep. iii. 253), and a book " against the
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Gentiles," to prove that divination was " nonsen-

sical " {Ep. ii. 137, 228X thus using in behalf of

religion the "weapons and syllogisms of its

opponents, to their confusion " {Ep. iii. 87).

Both are now lost. His familiarity with

heathen writers—among whom he cites and

criticises Galen (^/). iv. 125)— gave him great

advantages in discussion with unbelievers ; and

he takes occasion from a question as to Origen's

theory about the lapse of souls to recite a

variety of opinions still current, apparently

among those who still rejected the Gospel.

" Some think that the soul is extinguished with

the body .... some have imagined that all is

governed by chance ; some have entrusted their

lives to fate, necessity, and fortune . . . some have

said that heaven is ruled by providence, but the

earth is not " (_Ep. iv. 163). In one letter he

attends to the wrongs done to the Christians'

argument by Christians' misconduct : " If we
overcome heretics, pagans, and Jews, by our

correct doctrine, we are bound also to overcome

them by our conduct, lest, when worsted on the

former ground, they should think to overcome
on the latter, and, after rejecting our faith, should

adduce against it our own lives " {Ep. iv. 226).

Very many of his letters are answers to ques-

tions as to tests of Scripture. Like Athanasins,

he sometimes gives a choice of- explanations (e.g.

Ep. 1. 114); although a follower of Chrysostom,

he shews an Alexandrian tendency to far-

fetched and fantastic interpretation, as when he

explains the live coal and the tongs in Isa. vi.

7 to represent the divine essence and the flesh of

Christ (Ep. i. 42), or the carcase and the eagles to

mean humanity ruined by tasting the forbidden

fruit and lifted up by ascetic mortification (Ep.
i. 282), or when " he that is on the house-top "

is coerced into denoting a man who despises the

present life (£/>. i. 210). These specimens may
be sufficient. He reproves a presbyter for

criticising mystical interpreters {Ep. ii. 81),
but he says also that those who attempt to make
the whole of the Old Testament refer to Christ
give occasion to pagans, and to those heretics

who do not recognise it :
" for while they strain

the passages which do not refer to Him, they
awaken suspicion as to those which without any
straining do refer to Him " (Ep. ii. 195). With
similar good sense he remarks that St. Paul's

concessions to Jewish observance were not a
turning back to the Law, but an " economy " for

the sake of others who had not outgrown it (Ep.
i. 407). Again he observes that church history

should relieve despondency as to existing evils,

and that even the present state of the chnrch
should remove mistrust as to the future (Ep. ii.

5). Difficulties about the resurrection of the body
are met by considering that the fnture body will

not be like the present, but " ethereal and
spiritual " (Ep. ii. 43). He admits that ambition
is a natural motive, and can be turned to good
(Ep. iii. 34). Ascetic as he was, he dissuades
from immoderate fasting, lest an " immoderate
reaction " ensue (Ep. ii. 45). Obedience to the
government, when it docs not interfere with
religion, is inculcated, because onr Lord "was
registered and paid tribute to Caesar" (Ep.
i. 48). But he exhorts Theodosins II. (pro-
bably soon after his accession) to " combine
mildness with authority " (Ep. i. 35) ; he inti-

matos that this prince's ears were too open to
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malicious representations (Ep. i. 275) ; and he
speaks to a " corrector " in the manly tones so

seldom heard in those days, except from the Upe
of typical Christians :

" He who has been invested

with rule ought himself to be ruled by the laws

;

if he himself sets them aside, how can he be a

lawful ruler ?" (Ep. v. 383.) Among his opinions

on Biblical points, these may be mentioned : that

the genealogy traced through Joseph proves that

Mary also must have sprung from David (Ep.

i. 7) ; that the fourth beast in Daniel meant the

Roman empire (Ep. i. 218); that the seventy

weeks extended from the twentieth year of

Artaxerxes to the eighth of Clauditis (Ep. m.
89) ; that the Epistle to the Hebrews was by St.

Paul (Ep. i. 7). Like some Fathers, he interprets

Mark xiii. 32 evasively (Ep. i. 117). He corrects

the confusion between the two Philips (Ep. L
447). His shrewdness and humour, occasionally

tinged with causticity, appear in various letters.

" I hear that you have bought a great many books,

and yet . . . know nothing of their contents
;

"

take care, he proceeds, lest you be called " a
book's-grave," or " a moth-feeder ;

" then comes
a serious allusion to the buried tslent (Ep. L
127). He tells a bishop that he trains the
younger ministers well, but spoOs them by over-

praising them (Ep. i. 202). He hears that

Zosimns can say by heart some passages of St.

Basil, and suggests that he should read a certain

homily against drunkards (Ep. i. 61). He asks

an ascetic why he " abstains from meat and feeds

greedily on revilings " (Ep. i. 446). His friend

Harpocras, a good " sophist " (whom he recom-
mends for a vacant mastership, v. 458, and
urges to keep his boys from the theatre and
hippodrome, v. 185), had written a sarcastic
" monody," or elegy, on Zosimus and his fellows,

as already " dead in sin ; " Isidore, whom he had
requested to forward it to them, defers doing so,

lest he should infuriate them against the author

;

however, he says in effect, if you reaUy mean it

to go, send it yourself, and then, if a feud arises,

yon will have no one else to blame (Ep. t. 52).

He seems to be drawing from life when he remarks
that " some people are allowed to be tempted in

order to cure them of the notion that they are

great and invincible persons " (Ep. v. 39). He
points out to a palace chamberlain the incon-

sistence of being glib at Scripture quotations and
" mad after other people's property " (Ep. i. 27).

But for all this keenness and all this didactic

severity, and in spite of his expressed approval
of the use of torture (Ep. i. 116X he impresses

us as a man of kindly disposition ; he writes with
laconic cordiality to a count, " A cheery life to

you, who are so kind to all !" (Ep. i. 161.) He
dilates to a bishop on the " sacred delight " with
which he looks forward to seeing him at a

coming festival (Ep. ii. 31). He writes to

Harpocras, " If for a little while I do not hear

from you, I become quite low-spirited. . . . Write

regularly, for so you will be still more endeared

to me " (Ep. V. 125). He observes that " God
values nothing more than love, for the sake of

which He became man and obedient unto death
;

for on this account also the first-called of His
disciples were two brothers . . our Saviour thos
intimating that He wills all His disciples to be

united fraternally " (Ep. i. 10). In this spirit he
says of slaves, " Prejudice or fortune ... has

made them oar property, bat we are all one by
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nature, by the faith, by the judgment to como "

(^Ep. i. 471) ; and he tells how a young man came
to his cell, asked to see him, was introduced by
the porter, fell at his feet in tears, and at first in

silence, then, on being reassured, said that he

was the servant of Iron the barrister, and had
offended his master, in ignorance, but too deeply

for pardon. "I cannot think," writes Isidore,

" that the true Christian Iron, who knows the

grace that has set all men free, can have a slave
"

iolKiTHv exfi", Ep. i. 142). This tenderness is

in harmony with the candour (" si sainte et si

belle," says Tillemont, xv. 104) with which he

owns that when he has tried to pray for them
who have deliberately injured him, he has found

himself doing so " with his lips only." " Not
that I doubt that some have attained that height

of excellence : rather, I rejoice at it and rejoice

with them, and would desire to reach the same
point " (JEp. V. 398).

Isidore's letters naturally contain allusions to

the religious customs or opinions of his age : such

as pilgrimage to the shrines of the saints, as of

St. Peter {Ep. ii. 5 ; cp. i. 160 on that of Thecla,

and i. 226 on the martyrs who " guard the

city " of Pelusium) ; the benediction given by the

bishop " from his high chair," and the response

of "And with thy spirit" {Ep. i. 122); the

deacon's linen garment, and the bishop's woollen
*' omophorion " which he took off when the

gospel was read {Ep. i. 136) ; the right of taking

refuge in churches {Ep. i. 174) ; the wrongful-

ness of exacting an oath {Ep. i. 155).

The time of his death cannot be placed later

than A.D. 449, or, at farthest, 450 (see Tillemont,

XV. 116). He is commemorated, in the East and

West, on Feb. 4.

Two thousand letters of his, we are told, were

collected by the zealously anti-Monophysite com-

munity of Acoemetae, or " sleepless " monks, at

Constantinople, and arranged in four volumes of

five hundred letters each. This collection appears

to be identical with the extant two thousand and

twelve letters, distributed, without regard to

chronology, into five books (see Tillemont, xv.

117, 847), of which the first three were edited by
Billius, the fourth by Rittershusius, and the fifth

by Andrew Schott, a Jesuit ; the whole being

included in the edition published at Paris in 1638.

Many of the letters are, in effect, repetitions of

each other. [W. B.]

ISIDORUS (82), of Alexandria, the successor

of Marinus, who had succeeded the philosopher

Proclus as the preceptor of Damascius. He died

before 526. It is apparently he who is said by
Suidas to have been the (nominal) husband of

Hypatia ; but this has been remarked by others

to be chronologically impossible. He must not be

confounded with Isidore of Gaza, an error into

which Gibbon falls. (Clinton, Fasti Rom. i.

855-6, and Ept. Fast. Bom. pp. 200 and 216.)

[R. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (33), an engineer {ixTixavoTrot6s)

associated with Anthemius by the emperor Jus-

tinian in 532 for the restoration of St. Sophia.

He was a Milesian and a man of great genius

(Procop. Aedif. lib. i. cap. 1). Paulus Silenti-

arius, in his Descriptio S. Sophiae (pars ii. ver.

136, p. 28, ed. Bekker), speaks of him as irdva-o-

<pov ex'"^ v6ov. Justinian consulted him on

plans for pi-eventing inundations in the frontier
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city of Daras (ii. 3). Isidorus had a nephew of
the same name and profession, and likewise a
Milesian, associated with Joannes Byzantius in

the public works of Constantinople (n. 8).

[C. H.]

ISIDORUS (34), presbyter and hegumenus
of a monastery near the martyrium of St. Epi-
machus in the jurisdiction of Photinus bishop
of Chalcedon. He was one of the subscribers to
the libellus addressed to the patriarch Mennas
in 536. (Mansi, viii. 1016.) [T. W. D.]

ISIDORUS (35), of Gaza, an eminent philo-
sopher, who retired with six others, to Persia,

in the 28th year of Justinian, A.D. 554, being dis-

gusted with the manners of the Christians, and
hearing great things of the simple life of Chosroes
and the happiness of his people. But they were
speedily undeceived, and returned, in spite of the
entreaties of the Persian king. (Agathias, Hist.
lib. ii. cap. 30.) [R. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (36), prefect of the patriarchal
library at Alexandria, who rendered Anastasius
Sinaita good service in his controversies with
the heretics of that city. (Anastas. Sinait. Viae
Dux, X. in Pat. Gr. Ixixix. 186.) [T. W. D.]

ISIDORUS (37), deacon of Alexandria, mes-
senger from the patriarch Eulogius to Gregoiy
the Great in 596 and 603. (Greg. Mag. Epp. lib.

vi. ind. xiv. ep. 60, lib. xiii. ind. vi. ep. 42;
Jaffe, Reg. Pont. 119, 152.) [T. W. D.]

ISIDORUS (38), vir clarissimus, excom-
municated by Januarius bishop of Cagliari in

Sardinia, for personal reasons only. The bishop
was in 592 reprimanded by Gregory the Great.
In 593 Isidorus was summoned to Rome, that
in his presence and that of the bishop Gregory
might examine his complaints. (Greg. Magn.
Epist. lib. ii. indict, x. 49, lib. iii. indict, xi.

36 in Migne, Ixxvii. 590, 632 ; Jaffe, Reg. Font.

pp. 101. 104.) [A. H. D. A.]

ISIDORUS (39), a monk martyred at Cor-
duba (Cordova). (Usuard. Mart. Apr. 17.)

[R. T. S.]

ISIDORUS (40), a man of rank at Palermo,
who bequeathed a sum for a xenodochium in

that town. In 601 Gregory the Great, through
Fantinus the defensor, complained of the dila-

toriness of the heirs, and gave instructions that
the bequest, if insufficient for the purpose in-

tended, should be appropriated to the Xenodo-
chium of St. Theodorus founded earlier by a

certain Peter. (Greg. Mag. lib. xii. ind. v. ep. 10,

ed. Migne ; Jaff^, Reg. Font. 146.) [T. W. D.]

ISIDORUS (41), hegumenus of Latrum, at

the council of Nicaea in 787. (Mansi, xiii. 152 E.)

[T. W. D.]

ISIDORUS (42), a presbyter of Antioch.

[Joannes (11) Talaia.]

ISION (1), bishop of Athribis in Egypt. His
name appears in the list called the Breviarium of

Meletius, given to Alexander, after the Nicene
synod. Ision was also one of the faction which
attempted to convict Athanasius of various

crimes. (Athanas. Apol. contra Arianos, Patr.

Gr. XXV. 375 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 553.)

[J. de S.]
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ISION (2), of Mareotis. [Ischybas.]

ISIRNINUS. [IssERxiifrs.]

ISirrUS, martyr at Antioch. [IsiCHius.]

ISITIUS, archbishop of Vienne. [Isicius.]

ISITIUS, bishop of Grenoble. [Hesychius
U).]

ISMAEL, a Persian martyr. [Maiujel.]

ISMAEL ST., son of Budic by Anaumed,
the sister of St. Teilo. He received from his

uncle the appointment of bishop of Meneria.

He was the founder of St. Ishmael's near Kid-

welly in Carmarthenshire, and of St. Ishmael's

and other churches in Pembrokeshire. (R. Rees,

Welsh Saints, 244, 252 ; see Giraldus Cambrensis,
Itin. Kambria^, i. c. 11, p. 86.) [C. W. B.]

ISOCASItJS, a native of Aegae in Cilicia.

He was a philosopher, and after having filled

several ofBces of stata with great reputation,

he was quaestor at Antioch, when in 467 he
was accused to the emperor Leo of being a
pagan. The emperor sent him for trial, from
Constantinople, where he was then residing, to

Theophilus, the praeses of Bithynia, at Chalcedon.

lacobus Cilix surnamed Psychristus, the medical

attendant of the emperor, and greatly esteemed
by the people of Constantinople, being a friend

of Isocasins, successfully pleaded with Leo th.it

he might not be tried by a praeses because of his

rank {Cod. Theod. IX. i. 13, A.D. 376 ; IL i. 12,

A.D. 423; Cassidor. Var. iv. 22). Isocasius was
therefore brought back to Constantinople to be
tried there by Pusaeus, the pretorian prefect of

the East, who was also consul. Pusaeus was a

former colleaeue of his ; and at his trial Isocasius

appealed to him, saying, " Judge me as we used

to judge others together." The people who
stood by hearing this, earnestly appealed in his

behalf to the emperor, and then, apparently with
his permission, took Isocasius to the great church,
where he was baptized. The emperor afterwards
sent him back to Cilicia. (Joannes Malal. lib.

xiv. t. ii. 76, 77 ed. Oion. ; Chron. Pasch. s. a.

467 in Migne, Patr. Gr. xcii. 822 ; Theophanes.
Chron. 8. a. 460 in Pat. Gr. cviii. 291.) He is

mentioned by Basilius of Seleucia, in Vita S.

Theclae Mart. (1. ii. c. 25), as having been
cured of a sickness in St. Thecla's church near
Aegae, and thereupon converted from paganism.
(B^ll. Acta SS. 21 Sept. vi. 562 E.)

[T. W. D.]

ISOCHKISTI Clff6xpi<rroi), a sect of Ori-

genistic monks of the sixth century, mentioned
under that name by Cyril of Scythopolis in his

Life of St. Saba (cap. 89 in Coteler. Eccl. Gr.

Monwn. iii. 372). In a theological controversy
between the Laura of Firminus and the Nova
Laura in Palestine, the disputants fastened names
on their opponents, and the Neolaurites were
called Isochristi, and the Firminiotes Protoctistae

and Tetraditae. The emperor Justinian in his

letter against the Origenists addressed to the
council of Constantinople under Mennas cir.

543, distinctly refers to the opinions of the Iso-

christi, viz. that at the restitution of all things
all men will be united with God in the same
manner as Christ is, and thus that our Lord in

no sense differs from others who are endowed
with reason. The council condemned the tenets

in its thirteenth canon, which is drawn in almost
CHMiST. BIOOB.—VOL. III.

ISSEUS 321

the very words of the emperor's letter (Cedrenns,
Compend. p. 662 in Pat. Gr. cxxi. 721 c ; Mansi,
ix. 399, 536 D). Cyril of Scythopolis states

(m. s.) that Theodorus Ascida bishop of Caesarea
in Cappadocia warmly espoused the opinions of

the Isochristi, numbers of whom were under his

influence promoted to the highest ecclesiastical

dignities. Evagrius {H. E. iv. 38) quotes a

passage of Theodorus to the effect that since the
aj)ostles and martyrs now work miracles and are
held in so much honour, their " restitution

"

must consist in their becoming equal to Christ
(cf. Fleury, H. E. xxxiii. 40, 51 ; Baumgarten-
Crusius, Comp. der Dogmengesch. i. 207 ; Domer.
Person of Christ, ed. Clark, div. ii. vol. i. p. 132)i

[T. W. D.]

ISONIUS, a Priscillianist bishop who re-

canted at the council of Toledo in 400. (Mansi,
iii. 1006.) [T. W. D.]

ISOES Clfftiijs), presbyter, legate of the
bishop of Thyatira at the council of Xicaea in

787. (Mansi, xiii. 143 c.) [T. W. D.]

ISPASANDUS (Spasandus, Vasakdcs).
archdeacon of Tarragona, representing Cypri-
anus bishop of Tarragona at the council of

Toledo in 683 (Mansi, li. 1076). He is pro-

bably the same person as EsPASAiiDUS, bishop of

Complutnm. [T. W. D.]

ISEAEL of Tmesn, for ten years catholicos

of Armenia, between Anastasins and Isaac III.

[AluiEXiAJfS.] According to the annalist he
was of the town of Zotmuds, and held the see

for six years (Galanus, Hist. Arm. c. xv).

Saint-Martin {Hist, sur CArmen. i. 107, 438,
ii. 367) places him in 667-677, and makes him
bom at lothmous, a town of Vanant, a canton
of the province of Ararat. [C. H.]

ISSERNENTIS (Isersijojs, Istrsixcs, Is-

SERiJTUs, Jernincs, Serixtjs), was one of St.

Patrick's earliest disciples, and is said to have
been ordained deacon when St. Patrick was con-
secrated, and Auxilius made a priest by bishop
Amathorex, in Gaul. [Patricius.] He is after-

wards spoken of as a bishop who was sent
to aid St. Patrick, and settled at Kilcallen,

county Kildare. He was probably a Gaul, but
Colgan (Acta SS. 477-479) can scarcely be right
in identifying him with St. Sezin. Spelman
places this synod about 450 or 456. Isser-

ninus's death is given in the Ann. Tig. in the
year 469. (Colgan, Tr. Thaitm. pass. ; Lanigan,
Eccl. Hist. Ir. i. pass.; Todd, St. Patrick, 317,
332, 485, 486 ; Ussher, Brit. Eccl. Ant. c. 17,

Wks. vi. 400, 401 , and Ind. Chron. A.D. 439, 469.)

[J. G.]

ISSEUS, a son of Brychan of Wales, the
patron saint of S. Issey, a parish near Padstow
in Cornwall, which was also called Egloscmc
and Nansant. We also find it called " parochia

sanctorum Ide et Lydi," and the present church
is dedicated to St. Filius. There are parish

fairs on June 4 and Sept. 22. There is a holy
well in the parish. The worship paid to wells

in the pagan times {Revue Celtique, i. 308) se-

cured them much devotion afler Christianity

came in ; and there are still some superstitious

customs connected with the wells in Cornwall.
(See W. Bottrell's Traditions of West Cornvall,

1870; see Eistoria GUdae, § 4: "fontes vel

Y
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colles, aut fluvios olim exitiabiles nunc yero hu-

manis usibus utiles, quibus divinus honor a caeco

tunc populo cumulabatur.") For lives of St.

Ida the virgin, see Hardy's Catalogue of Mate-

rials for the History of Great Britain and Ire-

land, i. 144-5 ; and see Joyce's Irish Names of

Places, p. 13. Compare W. C. Borlase, the Age

of the Saints, 1878, p. 72, 84. [C. W. B.]

ISSUI, ST. (IsHAw), a martyr to whom
Partricio or Partrishaw, a chapel under Lan-

bedr in Brecknockshire, is dedicated. His day

is Oct. 30. (R. Rees, Welsh Saints^ 308.)

[C. W. B.]

TSYCHIUS, presbyter and hegumenus of the

monastery of St. Theodosius, apparently at or

near Jerusalem, who subscribed the libellus to

the patriarch Mennas in 536 in the name of the

monks of the wilderness of the holy city.

(Mansi, viii. 1017.) [T. W. D.]

ISYOHIUS, martyr at Antioch. [Isicmus.]

ITA (1), of St. Ives. [HiA.]

(2) OfKilleedy. [Ite.]

ITACIUS. [IDATIUS.]

ITALICA (1), a lady to whom St. Augustine

wrote to console her on the loss of her husband,

whom, he reminds her, she will see again with-

out fear of separation, but eshorting her to

remember that no one will see the light of God's

presence in its fulness before the day of final

revelation of the same. Evodius mentions this

letter in one which he wrote to Augustine. (^Epp.

92, 161.)

In a second letter addressed to Italica, Augus-
tine acknowledges the receipt from her of three

letters, and in his reply expresses his regret that

neither she nor her agent, who had written to

announce to him his intention of sending to

Rome, had given him any account of the calami-

ties which had taken place there, viz. the

capture of Rome by Alaric, A.D. 408, of which
he had heard an imperfect account from some
bishops who were then in the city. As he speaks

of her children, but not of her husband, it is

probable that this is the same person as the one

mentioned in Ep. 92, She is also probably the

one of that name to whom St. Chrysostom
addressed a letter a.d. 406.

She appears to have offered to St. Augustine

a house in exchange for one in which he was
interested, but he informs her that it is not in

his power to effect the exchange, as the one

which she wished to receive formed part of the

ancient possessions of the church of Hippo
Regius. (Aug. Ep. 99 ; Chrys..Ep. 170 ; Ceillier,

ix. 98.) [H. W. P.]

ITALICA (2) PATEICIA, a lady addressed

by Childebert king of the Franks, in 588 (Du-
chesne, Script, i. 870 ; Bouquet, iv. 86). She

appears to have been related to the emperor

Maurice (Ducange, Fam. August, p. 106), and to

have been married to Venantius, an ex-monk and

a patricius of Syracuse. In 693 there was some
dispute in relation to the poor between Italica

and pope Gregory the Great, who sent his deacon

Cyprian to arrange matters. (Greg. Epp. lib. iii.

ind. xi. ep. 60 ; Jaff^, Heg. Pout. 106). A por-

tion of this letter appears in the Decretal of

Gregory IX. (Corp. Jur. Canon, lib. ii. tit.

xxvi. 2, ed. Leips. 1839, pars ii. p. 369.) In
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Aug. 599, Gregory writes to Italica and Venan-
tius ; he felicitates them on their welfare of

which he has heard ; the wretched state of man-
kind portends, he believes, the approaching end
of the world ; he salutes Barbara and Antonina,

the daughters of Venantius (lib. ix. ind. ii.

ep. 123; Jaffe, 135). In 601 Gregory writes to

comfort Venantius in his illness (lib. ix. ind. iv.

ep. 25 ; Jaffe^ 142), and it appears that the sick

man's estate is being attacked, and his daughters

are coming to Rome for its protection (epp. 25,

75 ; Jaffe, 142, 145) ; Gregory directs John
bishop of Syracuse to exert himself in behalf of

the family, and as Venantius is to be urged to

resume the monastic habit, the inference is that

Italica is now dead (ep. 31 ; Jaffe, 142). Ve-
nantius recovered, and in 602 was addressed by
Gregory as patricius of Palenno (lib. x. ind. v.

ep. 45, lib. xi. ind. vi. ep. 14 ; Jaffe, 145, 150).

[T. W. D.]

ITALICUS (1), an officer of the Christian

city of Majuma, near Gaza, in the 4th century,

whose duty it was to keep horses for the Cir-

censian games. There was a rivalry between

Majoma and the heathen city of Gaza ; and it

was believed that a spell had been laid on the

chariot of Italicus by Marnas, the idol of Gaza.

Jerome records that the hermit Hilarion, by
pouring water on the wheels of the chariot,

liberated it from the spell, and that the Chris-

tian city immediately prevailed in the races.

(Jerome, Vita Hilarionis, 20.) [Hilarion.]
[W. H. F.]

ITALICUS (2), probably a relative of

Italica Patricia. In May 602, Gregory the

Great wrote to John bishop of Syracuse re-

specting some rents that were due to the church

of Rome from an estate called Galas in Sicily,

apparently in the occupation of Italicus and

Venantius (Greg. lib. xii. ind. v. ep. 43 ; J&Si,

Beg. Font. 148; C. H. Sack, Fatrimon. Eccl.

Bom. pp. 67-69.) [T. W. D.]

ITAMAR (Kemble, C. D. 984). [Ithamar.]

ITE (Ida, Ide, Ita, Mida, Mita), commemo-
rated Jan. 15. Of this saint we have a very early

Life, supposed by Colgan to have been written

about A.D. 640, and by Ware to have been in the

end of the 6th century. This, taken by Colgan

from an old Kilkenny MS., is given by him

(Acta SS. 66-74, with notes, and an appendix of

three chapters on her parentage and country,

saints, her kinsmen, and testimonies to her by
others), and by the Bollandists. (Acta SS. 15 Jan.

[i. 1062 sq.], ii. 345-350, with short pre-

liminary notice.)

St. Ite (known also as Ida, Ide, Ita, Ytha, and

with the prefix of affection and reverence, ma.

Mida, Mide, Midea, Mita) was of the noble family

of the Desii in Waterford. Her mother was
Neacht, and her father, Kennfoelad, son of

Corbmac, descended from Fiacha Suighdhe, son

of Fedhlimidh Reachtmhar, king of Ireland. Born

about A.D. 480, and apparently of Christian

parents, she received at baptism the name of

Deirdre, latinised Derthrea and Dorothea, and was

afterwards known as Ite (from fOZiA, denoting

her " thirst " for the love of God). At an early

age she began to shew the love and spirit of God

in her heart by unusual austerity and devotion.

When marriage was desired for her, she declared
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her wish for the life of Christian "rirginity, and
at last secured her father's consent to take upon
her the monastic veil and vows, possibly from
the hands of St. Declan (July 24) of Ardmore.
Having prayed to be guided in her choice of a

place in which to serve God best, she went to

the territory of the Hy-Connaill, and at the foot

of Mount Luachra built her house, at first called

Cluain-Credhail, and now Killeedy, in the barony
of Glenquin, co. Limerick. Pious maidens soon

came and placed themselves under her direction,

and she secured such reverence that she is still

regarded as the St. Brigida of Munster. She
was on terms of closest friendship with the chief

saints of that age, like St. Brendan (May 16) of

Clonfert, and St. Comgan (Feb. 27) of Glenn-
Dissen, and has had attributed to her many miracles

and prophecies. At last, on Jan. 15, a.d. 570
(^Ann. Tig.), after a life-long suffering from some
terrible ailment, she departed to the Lord, in-

voking a blessing upon the clergy and people of

the Hy-Connaill, among whom she had sojourned.

She was held in special honour in the county of

Limerick, and many churches, called Killeedy

and Kilmeedy, are under her patronage. (Lanigan,

Eccl. Hist. ir. ii. 29, 33, 81 sq. ; Mart. Dmeg. by
Todd and Reeves, 17 ; Colgan, Acta 8S. 220 n. ",

589, c. 1, 598, c. 2.) [J, G.]

ITEEIUS, abbat. [XTHERltrs.]

ITHA of St. Ives. [Hia.]

ITHACIUS, bishop of Ossonoba, from before

879 until about 388. {JEsp. Sag. xiv. 215.)
[Priscilliasus.] [M. B. C]
ITHAMAR. [Marsan.]

ITHARXAISC (lOTHARNAisc) is joined in

commemoration with Latharnaisc at Jan. 14, in

the Mart. Doneg. (by Todd and Reeves, 15), and
is alone in Mart. Tallaght on that day, but in

both is " of Achadh-ferta " (the field of the
grave). He is possibly the same as Ethemasc
or lotharnaisc (Dec. 22) of Clane, and as the
Etheman or Ithemaisc whom Dempster Men.
Scot.) places on Jan. 24. [Ethernasc.] (O'Hanlon,
Irish Saints, i. 199, 431 ; Skene, Celt. Scot. ii.

311.) [J. G.]

ITHEEIUS, ST., fifteenth bishop of Nevers,
succeeding Rogus and followed by Ebar-
cius, in the list of the Gallia Christiana,

but in that of Coquille fourteenth, followed by
Opportunus. It has been disputed whether he
belonged to Bourges or Nevers, though he is

usually assigned to the latter. He is said to have
died in 691, and is commemorated as a saint
on July 8, at Nogent, in the diocese of Sens.
(Boll. Acta SS. Jul. ii. 629 ; Coquille, Hist, du
Nivemois, p. 38, and sub fin., Paris, 1612 ; Gall.

Christ, xii. 628.) [S. A. B.]

ITHEEIUS (iTERiTJs, Hitherics, French,
Ithier), ninth abbat of the monastery of St.

Martin at Tours, succeeding Wulfardus I. and
followed by Alcuin, was one of the higher eccle-
iastics whom the Carolingian princes were in
the habit of employing on civil and diplomatic
missions. We first hear of him as one of the
hostages from high families of his province g;iven
by Waifarius, duke of Aquitaine, to Pippin in

760 (Annal. Franc, ad an. 760 ; Einhardi Annal.
»d ann. 760, Bouquet, RecueH des Hist, des
Ooufes, r. 35, 199). Almost immediat«lv he

must have been appointed by the latter his

chancellor, since we have his subscription in

that capacity to a royal charter dated in that
year, and ranging over the next fifteen years

there are a number of grants and charters, first

of Pippin and then of Charles the Great, signed

by him as chancellor or by his deputy (Bouquet,
ibid. pp. 704, 707-710, 712, 715, 717, 723-7,
729-734). In 769 we learn from a letter of

pope Stephen to Charles and his mother praising

the religion, wisdom, and loyalty of Itherius,

that he was a member of a mission sent to

Rome (Bouquet, ibid. pp. 538-9). His abbacy is

said to have been conferred on him about 774.

In 782 he was again Charles's ambassador to
Rome, this time to Adrian I. Two of the pope's

letters in 782 and 783 make mention of him. In
the latter year he had assisted in a mission for

the recovery of some territory for the holy see

(Bouquet, ibid. pp. 564, 566). In 785 he is

again at Rome, charged in company with Magen-
arius of St. Denys to consult the pope on
Charles's behalf as to the penance which
should be imposed upon those of the recently
conquered Saxons who had apostatized from
Christianity (Bouquet, ibid. 567). It was on
this occasion that he obtained from Adrian
a confirmation of the privilege which his mon-
astery shared alone in France with that of

St. Denys at Paris, Lobes and Hohenove in
Alsace, of possessing its own peculiar bishop.

The bull was given in June, 786 (cf. Gall. Christ.

vii. 349, and Fleury, Hist. Eccl. xliv. 21). In
791 he founded a monastery or cell called Cor-
maricus (Cormerie) on the Indre as a dependency
of St. Martin's, and dedicated it to St. Paul
(Bouquet, ibid. v. 457 », vi. 519, 571, 613). His
praeceptum for its foundation is given in Gall.

Christ, xiv. instr. vii. col. 9 ; see col. 254 for its

history. Besides the papal bull, he obtained
three royal grants in favour of St. Martin's
(Bouquet, ibid. v. 737, 747, 754). In his last

illness he was consoled by a letter from Alcuin.
He died in 796. (Alcuin. ep. 27. 0pp. i. 36, 37,
iL 565, ed. Froben. ; Gall. Christ, xiv. 160-1.)

[S. A. B.]

rriSBEEGA, virgin. [Idabebga.]

mSBEEGA, a virgin honoured at Yberghe,
a village in Artois, between Aire and St. Tenant,
on the river Lys. She is thought to have lived

about the beginning of the 8th century. Accord-
ing to one legend, she was a daughter of king
Pippin and Bertha, and would therefore be sister

to Charles the Great ; but as Einhard ( Vita Car.

Magn. xviii., Patr. Lat. xcvii. 44) expressly states

that Charles had only one sister, Gisla, this is

impossible, unless Itisberga is to be identified

with GisIa, which some commentators have ven-
tured to assert. She is commemorated May 21.
(Boll. Acta SS. Mai. v. 44-6.) [S. A. B.]

ITTA, ITTABEEGA. [Idcbebga.]

ITTA, virgin. [Ite.]

rUDOC, Armorican saint. [Jpdocus.]

rUST (Justus), son of Bracan or Brychan of

Brycheiniog, and said by Colgan (Acta SS. L
312, c .5, quoting a list by Aengus the Cnldec)
to be in the region of Slemna, cormptly called

Levinia in Albania or Scotland ; he is otherwise
unknown. (Skene, Celt. Scot. ii. 23, 36, n. '».)

[JCSTAN.] [J. G.]
T 2
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lUTHWAEA, British virgin, martyred in

South Wales in the 8th century. Cressy (Ch.

Hist. Brit, xxiii. 9) gives her legend from Cap-

grave, in which she suffers death at her brother's

hand. Her feast is Dec. 23. (Rees, Welsh Saints,

321.) [J. G.]

IVA, IVE, of St. Ives m Cornwall.

rVENTroS (Usuard. Sept. 12) of Pavia.

[JUVENTIUS.]

rVO, ST. (Yvo), June 10, a supposed Persian

bishop in Britain, after whom the town of St.

Ives in Huntingdonshire was named. His life

was written by the monk Goscelin, when a

resident at Ramsey, at the request of the abbat

Herebert. As this abbat became bishop of

Thetford in 1091, the Life would have been

undertaken a few years earlier. It was based

on a more diffused account drawn up by a

previous abbat Andrew, who collected his infor-

mation while in the East on a pilgrimage to

Jerusalem. This abbat is called Withman in the

History of Ramsey (Gale, i. 434), and is there

said to have remained abroad a year. As 1020
was the year of the pilgrimage (^Monast. Angl.

ii. 547), this earliest account of Ivo may be con-

sidered as compiled about the year 1021. Gos-

celin's Life of Ivo is printed in Boll. Acta SS.

10 June ii. 288. It describes Ivo as a missionary

bishop, a star of the East, a messenger of the

true Sun, divinely marked out for the western
region of Britain. Quitting his native Persia,

he passed through Asia and Illyricum to Rome,
enlightening every place he visited. From Rome
he proceeded to Gaul, where the admiring king

and nobles would fain have detained him, but he
pushed forwards into Britain with his three

companions. There he rescued the people from
idolatry. The first-fruit of his labours was
" a youth of patrician dignity named Patricius,

the son of a Senator." Passing into Mercia

Ivo settled at the vill of Slepe, three English

lencae (Gosc. cap. 2, § 8) from Huntedun. There
he laboured many years, there he died and was
buried. About one hundred lustra (Gosc. cap. 1,

§ 4) had passed since the bishop's death, when
a peasant of Slepe chanced to strike his

plough against a stone sarcophagus, within

which were found, besides human remains,

a silver chalice and insignia of the episcopal

rank. Slepe had then become one of the estates

of the abbey of Ramsey, eight leucae (Gosc.

cap. 2, § 8) distant, and abbat Eadnoth was
informed of the occurrence. The same night
a man of Slepe saw iu a vision one robed as

a bishop, with ornaments corresponding to those

found in the sarcophagus, who said he was
St. Ivo and wished to be removed to the abbey,

with two of his companions, whose burial-places

he described. The translation was accordingly

effected, and on the spot where the saint was
found a church was likewise dedicated to him,
connected with which was a priory, as a cell of

the parent abbey. The spot was thenceforth

known as St. Ives. A later hand adds that

in the reign of Henry I. the relics of the two
companions were re-translated to St. Ives from
Ramsey. As Ramsey abbey is known to have
been founded about 991 or a little earlier {Man.
Hist. Brit. 580 d; Monast. Angl. ii. 547), Eadnoth
the first abbat {Liber Eliens. ed. Stewart, p. 188)
wculd be living about A.D. 1000 (the common

IVO, ST.

date of the translation is 1001). Reckoning
back one hundred lustra or four hundred years
(computing by the four-year lustrum), we
arrive at the year 600 as about the period of

Ivo's death, and this is in fact the year given by
Florence of Worcester (Chron. in M. H. B. 526).
If then Ivo died in 600, his mission at Slepe
must be placed about 580-600, which figures

nearly correspond with the reign of the emperor
Maurice, with whom Diceto (in Gale, iii. 559)
makes him contemporary. Thus Ivo's Mercian
mission preceded the arrival of Augustine' by
about half a generation, and anticipated by some
seventy years the conversion of Mercia as nar-
rated in Bede. The utter improbability of this

will be obvious, and the monks of Ramsey must
be held responsible for the legend. Their abbey
had been newly built and needed relics ; a con-

secrated spot was wanted for a daughter-house.

This will explain all, and the invention of St.

Ivo was of a piece with that of the two Kentish
princes. [Ethelbert (5).]

Even if the tale is, as to its facts, a pure
romance, as probably it is, there was yet perhaps

something local which caused the fabrication to

assume the particular form it bears and gave
it currency. Possibly there may be here indi-

cated a lingering tradition of old British

Christianity, and a reminiscence of its oriental

origin, leaving the period out of the question.

It would be nothing surprising if a British

remnant should have survived in that locality

so late as the Conquest. There are not wanting
obscure indications that Britons did actually

maintain themselves in eastern Mercia and the

fastnesses of the fens long after the conversion

of the whole English race [Guthlac]. More-
over the name of Patrick appearing in this story

gives it a Celtic look, and the locality might have
been a sort of eastern Glastonbury. The Celtic

element in the first conversion of the Mercian
Angles was likely enough to prolong the vitality

of Celtic traditions if there was some Celtic

blood there for them to take hold of. If then

there was Celtic blood and Celtic traditions

surviving in that part of the fens about the

time when Ramsey was founded, the oriental

colouring given to the legend is accounted for.

The stone sarcophagus might easily have been a

genuine Roman relic, furnishing a material basis

of the story and suggesting the occasion. It

may be added, if the above inferences are not

unreasonable, that the legend of St. Ivo contains

a reminiscence that the Christian missionaries

who reached Britain from the East came by way
of Gaul, combining also the tradition of their

having been sent from Rome.
It remains to observe that Slepe is found

in Domesday, and according to local accounts is

still the name of one of the manors of St. Ives.

The priory of St. Ives, the ruins of which
have . survived to modem days, is described

in Monast. Angl. ii. 631. In the time of

Brompton (Twysd. p. 883) no saint in England

was so eminent as St. Ivo at Ramsey for the

cure of diseases.

After Goscelin, the story was written again by
John of Tynemouth in the fourteenth century,

in whose Sanctilogium, before the manuscript was
burnt, it stood No. 70 (Smith, Cat. Cotton MSS.
p. 29). It was one of those, however, adopted

by Capgrave in the 15th century for his Ifooa
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Legenda (ff. 199) and so b preserred to tis. At

the point where Ito is said to have arriTcd at

Borne, this version states that it was the pope

who commissioned him to Britain. The manu-
script lives of Ivo are mentioned by Hardy

{Desc. Cat. i. 184-186), and it appears that the

Life by Goscelin exists as a Bodleian manuscript

in a fuller form than the recension of it given

by the Bollandists, the Life in Capgrave being

another abridgment. One of the manuscripts

mentioned by Hardy purports to be the very

Life by abbat Andrew referred to by Goscelin.

[C. H.]

IVOR, Welsh Saint [Ipoe.]

IVOR, IVORUS, bishop. [Ibhar.]

IVOR, son of Alan of Armorica, according to

the Annales Cambriae succeeded Cadwalader,

king of the Britons, in 682, and reigned forty-

eight years. (Jf. H. B. 841.) Geoflxey of Mon-
mouth (lib. xiL c. 18) makes him son of Cad-

walader and cousin of Ine, falling in with the

common confused identification of Ceadwalha of

Wessex with the Britbh Cadwalader. According

to Skene, Four Anaent Books of Wales, i. 73, 75,

Ivor's reign is altogether fictitious ; it was

invented to fill a gap in the history of the

British kings, and the events, of it were taken

from those of the reign of Ine. As to the con-

nexion of Ivor's history with that of Ine, see

Ine. [S.]

IWYUS, ST., a British saint buried at

Wilton. His Life is given in Capgrave's Nova
Leqenda, 201. See Haddan and Stubbs, L 161.

[C. W. B.]

IZID n. (Loth, Iezid, Ieztth, Ezid, Yesid),

fourteenth calif, the ninth of the Ommiad dynasty

at Damascus. He was the son of Abdulmalek,

and succeeded his cousin Omar II., and was

followed by ISAX. He died on the 26th of the

Arabic month Schaban, A.H. 105, i.e. Jan. 28,

724, A.D. {L'Art de Verif. v. 151). He began to

reign in 720 (iWa.) or 719 (Herbelot). Theo-

phanes (p. 336) under his year A.C. 715 (i.c. 722

in our reckoning) relates that a certain Jew,

a native of Laodicea on the Phoenician coast,

promised L:id a reign of forty years if he would

expel the images from the Christian churches

throughout his dominions. The edict was issued,

and thus anticipated the famous one of Leo

Isaurus in 726. Yet Izid's reign proved a very

short one. The same account is given by Zona-

nas (^Annai. xv. 5). It is related more fully

at the Nicaean synod of 787, by the presbyter

John, who was one of the representatives there

of the three oriental patriarchates. He names
the Jew Tessaracontapechys, and says the inter-

view occurred at Tiberias while Izid was visiting

Palestine. (Mansi, xiu. 197.) [T. W. D.]

IZOIXUS (Izoius, IzoES and ZoiusX one of

the Encratite sect who, with Satuminus, had

been ordained bishop by Basil. (Basil, ep. 188

[1], can. i.) [E. v.]

JACOBUS. 325

JABALIiAHA (1) (Jahabalaha, "God's
Gift "), Nestorian catholicos of Seleucia on the

Tigris, cir. 455-460. (Assem, Brbi. Or. ii. 401

;

LeQuien,ii. 1111, 1251.)

(2), Nestorian bishop of the Gelanit«s (of the

Dilemites in some statements), consecrated by
the catholicos Timotheus I. and previously a

monk of Bethaba. (Assem. iiL 162, 163, 489, 490,

492 ; Le Quien, ii. 1293.) [C. H.]

JACINCTUS (IX martyr, Feb. 10.

(2), martvT, Oct. 29. (.Mart. Usuard.)

[C. H.]

(3), a bishop who took the side of Paulus

against king Wamba ; Urgel is supposed to have

been his see. He may, however, have been

bishop of some other see in Narbonne, the

government of Paulus. (Villanneva, Viage Lit-

terario, x. 17.) [F. D.]

JACOBITAE. [Jacobus (15).]

JACOBUS (1), a legendary bishop of UrcL
Tradition made him the successor of St. Indale-

tius, one of the seven apostolic men, in that see

(Almeria). (£sp. Sagr. xiv. 220.) [M. A. W.]

JACOBUS (2) L, bishop of Seleucia on the

Tigris, dr. 172-190, according to Amrus.
(Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 395, iiL 612 ; Le Quien, ii.

1104.) [C. H.]

JACOBUS (3) n., Nestorian catholicos of

Seleucia, 754-773 (Assem. ii. 432, iiL 616^ and
previously bishop of Gondisapor (iii. Ill, 168,

205, 206 ; Le Quien, ii. 1126, 1183> [C. H.]

JACOBUS (4) or JAMES, bishop of Nisibis

in Mesopotamia, in the early part of the 4th

century, called "the Moses of Mesopotamia,"

from his wisdom, and the miraculous powers

with which he was accredited. He was bom at

Nisibis or Antiochia Mygdoniae towards the end

of the 3rd century. He is said to have been

nearly related to Gregory the Illuminator, the

apostle of Armenia. At an early age he devoted

himself to the life of a solitary, practising the

severest self-discipline. The celebrity James
acquired by the strictness of his asceticism and

his spiritual gifts, caused Theodoret to assign

him the first place in his Beligiosa Historia or

Vitae Patrvm—where he is entitled 6 ntyai—in

which his self-imposed austerities, and the

miracles of which he was the reputed worker,

are fully detailed. During this period of his life

he took a journey to Persia for the purpose

of spiritual edification by intercourse with the

Christians of that country, as well as of confirm-

ing their faith under the persecutions they had

to endcre from Sapor II. Theodoret records

several grotesque but not unkindly miracles as

taking place at this time (Theod. Vit. Pair.

pp. 1110 sq.). Gennadius (<fc -Scrip*. Ecd. c. 1)

reports that James was a confessor in the Maxi-

minian persecution, and Nicephorus adds {ff. E.

viii. 14) that he was conspicuous at the council

of Nicaea, like Paphnutius, for the seams and

scars left by his sufferings. This is, however,

discredited by the silence of Theodoret. On tlie

vacancy of the see of his native city, James was

compelled br the demand of the people to become
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their bishop. His episcopate, according to

Theodoret, was signalised by fresh miracles. A
like tale is told of him as of Gregory Thauma-
turgiis (Greg. Nyss. Vit. Greg. Thaumat.') and of

Epiphanius (Soz. vii. 27 ; Theod. u. s. p. 1112),

viz., the meeting with two beggars, one of whom
while feigning death to impose on him, actually

died by divine judgment.
In 325 James was summoned to the council of

Nicaea (Labbe, Concil. ii. 52, 76). A leading

part is ascribed to him by Theodoret in the

debates of that council, as the champion of the

whole orthodox band, aiid ns apiarehs koI Kp6-

fjMXos oiracTTjs <p6.\ayyos (Theod. m. s. p, 1114).

He is commended by Athanasius, together with

Hosius, Alexander, Eustathius, and others (Adv.

Arian. tom. i. p. 252). According to some

Eastern accounts of the council, James was one

of those whom the emperor Constantine marked
out for peculiar honour (Stanley, Eastern Church,

p. 203). Abraham Ecchellensis ascribed to him
the compilation of the eighty-four Arabic Nicene

canons, the spuriousness of which has been suffi-

ciently proved (Pearson, Vind. Ignat. part i. p.

187 ; Hefele, Hist, of Councils, vol. i. p. 366,

Engl, trans.). His name also occurs among those

who signed the decrees of the council of Antioch,

m Encaeniis, a.d. 341, of more than doubtful

orthodoxy (Labbe, Concil. ii. 559). But as no

mention of his being present at this council

occurs elsewhere the fact is at least questionable

(Tillemont, M^m. Eccl. tom. vi. note 27, les Ariens;

Hefele, Councils, ii. 58, Engl, transl.). That the

awfully sudden death of Arius at Constantinople,

on the eve of his anticipated triumph, a.d. 336,

was due to the prayers of James of Nisibis, and
that on this emergency he had exhorted the

faithful to devote a whole week to uninter-

rupted fasting and public supplication in the

churches, rests only on the authority of one

passage, in the Religiosa Historia of Theodoret,

the spuriousness of which is acknowledged by all

sound critics. The gross blunders of making
the death of the heresiarch contemporaneous
with the council of Nicaea, and of confounding
Alexander of Alexandria with Alexander of Con-
stantinople, prove it to be an ignorant forgery.

In the account of the death of Arius given by
Theodoret, in his Ecclesiastical History, from
Athanasius (Theod. H. E. i. 14 ; Soz. H. E. ii.

20) no mention is made of James in connection

with the death of Arius; and he is equally

absent from that given by Athanasius in his

letter to the bishops. As bishop of Nisibis

James was the spiritual father of Ephrem Syrus,

who was baptized by him, and remained by his side

as long as he lived [Ephraim (4)]. Milles,

bishop of Susa, when visiting Nisibis to attend a

synod for settling the differences between the

bishops of Seleucia and Ctesiphon, c. A.D. 341,

found James busily engaged in erecting his

cathedral, towards which, on his return, he
sent a large quantity of silk from Adiabene
(Asseman. Bihl. Or. tom. i. p. 186). On the

attempt, three times renewed, of Sapor H, to

make himself master of Nisibis, A.D. 338, 346,

350, James deserved the gratitude not of his

fellow townsmen alone, but of the whole empire,

of whose eastern provinces Nisibis was regarded
as at once the bulwark and the key, by the
power with which he maintained the faith of the

inhabitants in the Divine protection, the enthu-

siasm he kindled by his words and his example,
and the military genius and administrative skill

with whicn he opposed and thwarted the mea-
sures of the besiegers. The tale of the final siege

of 350, which lasted three months, and of the

bishop's successful efforts to save his city, must be

read in the pages of Gibbon (c. xviii. vol. ii. pp.
385 ff.) or de Broglie {L'Eglise et l'Empire, tom.
iii. pp. 180-195). See also Theod. u. s. p. 1118

;

H. E. ii. 26 ; Theophan. p. 32. Nisibis was quickly

relieved by Sapor being called away to defend
his kingdom against an inroad of the Massagetae.

The date of James's death is not known, but
he cannot have long survived this deliverance.

He was honourably interred within the city,

in pursuance, it is said, of an express charge of

Constantine to his son Constantius, indicative

of the reverence he entertained for him, in order

that after death his hallowed remains might
continue to defend Nisibis against its enemies.

When in 363, Nisibis was yielded to the Persian

monarch, the Christian inhabitants carried the

sacred talisman with them. (Theod. «. s. p. 1119
;

Soz. H. E. V. 3 ; Gennad. «. s. c. 1.)

James of Nisibis is not enumerated by Jerome
among ecclesiastical writers, which is accounted

for by Gennadius by the fact that he wrote only

in Syriac, a language of which Jerome was
ignorant at the time he compiled his cata-

logue. Gennadius speaks of him as a copious

writer, and gives the titles of twenty-six different

treatises of which he was the author. Assemani,

having rashly denied his having been an author

{Bibl. Or. tom. i, p. 17 c. v.), retracts the assertion

in his Addenda (ibid. pp. 557, 652), where he

states that his kinsman, Gregory the Illuminator,

having asked James for some of his writings, he

sent him a considerable number of controversial,

doctrinal, and practical treatises. In this state-

ment of Assemani 's there are several inaccuracies.

The Gregory who wrote to James was not the
" Illuminator," as Antonelli has satisfactorily

proved (note, p. 1), and the request he made, as

his letter given by Caillau shews, was that he

would answer some theological questions he had

propounded, and on James postponing this to a

personal interview, that he would write to him on

faith, its nature, foundation, building up, &c.

In compliance with this request James sent him
a collection of treatises of his composition.

These, or some of them, eighteen in number,

were found by Assemani in the Armenian convent

of St. Antony at Venice, together with Gregory's

letter, and James's reply. The titles of these

treatises

—

Be Fide, Be BUectione, Be Jejunio, Be
Oratione, Be Bella, Be Bevotis, Be Poenitentia, Be
Resurrectione, &c.—correspond generally with

those given by Gennadius, but the order is dif-

ferent. In the same collection he found the

letter of James to the bishops of Seleucia and

Ctesiphon, on the Assyrian schism. It is a

lengthy document, in thirty-one sections, la-

menting the divisions of the church and the

pride and arrogance which were their cause,

and exhorting them to study peace and concord.

These were all published with a Latin translation

and a learned preface establishing their authenti-

city and notes by Nicolas Maria Antonelli in 1756.

They were also printed in the collection of the

Armenian fathers, published at Venice in 1765,

and again at Constantinople in 1824. The Latin

j
translation is found in the Fatres AposUAici of
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Cailkn, torn. 25, pp. 254—543. The liturgy which

bears the name of James of Xisibis, said to' have

been formerly in use among the Syrians (Abr.

Ecchell. Not. in Catal. Ebed-Jesu, p. 134; Bona,

Liturg. i. 9), is certainly not his, but is rather to

be ascribed to James of Sarug (Renaudot, Lit. Or.

torn. ii. p. 4). James of Nisibis is commemorated
in Wright's Syrian Martyroiogy, and in the

Roman martyroiogy, July 15 ; in the Greek

menology, Oct. 31 ; in the Synax. Maronitarum
and Synax. Coptarum on 18 Tybi, i.e. Jan 13.

(Asseman. Bibl. Or. torn. i. pp. 17 sqq. ; 186, 557,

652 ; Tillemont, M^in. Ecdes. torn. vii. ; Ceillier,

Ant. Eccl. torn. ir. p. 478 sqq. ; Fabricius, Bibl.

Graec. torn. ix. p. 289 ; Cave, Mist. Lit. torn. i.

p. 189.) [E. v.]

JACOBUS (5), a disciple of St. Honoratus

at Lerins. and first bishop of Tarantaise. He
died at Aries Jan. 16, 429. (BoU. Acta SS.

Jan. ii. 26; GaU. Christ, xii. 701.) [R. T. S.]

JACOBUS (6), bishop of Dorostorum (the

modem Silistria) on the Danube, one of the

party of Nestorius at the council of Ephesus,

A.D. 431. (ilansi, v. 767, 776 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 1227.) [L. D.]

JACOBUS (7). [Charisitjs.]

JACOBUS (8), 3rd bishop of Embrun, died

A.D. 438. {Gall. Christ, iii. 1055.) [R. T. S.]

JACOBUS (9), bishop of Anemurium in

Isauria, represented at the council of Chalcedon

451, by Basil of Seleucia. (Mansi, vi. 566 ; Le

Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 1015.) [J. de S.]

JACOBUS (10), bishop of Prymnesia
(Promisus) in Phrygia Pacatiana ; at the

council of Chalcedon, Marianus of Synnada sub-

scribed his name, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 164

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 843.) [L. D.]

JACOBUS (11), bishop of Lemelifense in

Mauritania Sitifensis, banbhed by Hurineric,

A.D. 484. (Victor Vit. Notit. 59; Morcelli,

Afr. Christ, i. 201.) [R. S. G.]

JACOBUS (12), bishop of Mopsuestia in

Cilicia, near the end of the 5th century. (Le
Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 893.) [J. de S.]

JACOBUS (13) SARUGENSIS, bishop
of Batnae, a little town in the district of Sarug
in Osrhoene. He enjoyed an extraordinary repu-
tation for learning and holiness, and was sainted

,
alike by orthodox and heretics. The Syrian
liturgies commemorate him with St. Ephraim as

an " OS eloquentissimum et columnam ecclesiae."

Three lives are extant, two in the Vatican and
one in the British Museum (cod. dcccclx. 46,
dated A.D. 1197). Of these the oldest and best is

the spirited eulogium by his disciple Georgius,

who was perhaps a bishop of the Arabs. The
other two, which are anonymous and later than
the 10th century, are in close agreement with
it. According to these authorities Jacobus was
bom at Kurtom on the Euphrates (a.d. 452),
In answer to the prayers of childless parents.

His father was a priest. Brought up in the
fear of God by his parents. Jacobus was further
taught in one of the schools of Edessa (according

to Mares the Nestorian). There is a story of

his prophetically announcing the fall of Amid
in his twenty-second year, while writing his

poem on Ezekiel's vision of the chariot. According
however to Joshua Stylites the Persians took
the town A.D. 503, when Jacobus was not

twenty-two, but fifty years of age. The poem
on Ezekiel's vision contains no reference to the
fall of Amid. The elegy on that event is qoite
distinct ; see cod. dccciii. Br. Mus.
The anonymous Life (Vatic.) states that Jacobus

was made bishop of Batnae (" urbis Sarug ")

when sixty-seven and a half years old, A.D. 519,
and that he died two and a half years afterwards,
i.e. A.D. 521. Before a.d. 503 Jacobus was a
periodeutes or visitor of the district of Batnae, a
middle rank between the episcopate and the
priesthood. This we learn from Joshua Stylites.

Cf. epist. 16 in the Br. Mus. cod. dclxxii. The
Stylite adds that Jacobus had composed manv
homilies on passages of Scripture, and psalms,
and hymns ; which proves that his fame was
already established in 503.

Renaudot (tom. ii. Liturgg. Orientt') has charged
Jacobus with Monophysitism, a charge which
Assemani and Abbeloos shew to be unwarranted.
Timotheus of Constantinople (fl. 6th cent, ad
init.) calls him "orthodox," Isaacus Kinivita
and Joannes Maro quote him as such, and we
have seen that Joshua the Stylite, his contem-
porary, calls him venerable. The Maronites,
always hostile to Nestorians and Jacobites, honour
him as a saint. Further, he began his episcopate
under Justin, by whose orders Severus was
driven from Antioch, Philoxenos from Hierapolis,

and other heretics from Mesopotamia and Syria.

Had Jacobus been a Monophysite, he would have
shared their fate.. Not a single Catholic writer
of the 5th, 6th, or 7th century, says Assemani,
has so accused him. It is true that Barhebraeus
and the Life in the British Museum allege that he
communicated with Severus ; and Dionysius in

his Chronicon asserts that St. Jacobus of Saiug
would not communicate with Paul of Antioch.
because the latter confessed the two natures.
Bat here Dionysius is self-contradictory in the
matter of dates. Some passages of the hymns
extant speak of the single nature of Christ, but
they may be interpolated. There is direct

evidence that after the council of Chalcedon the
Monophysites began to tamper with texts (cf.

Evagr. iii. 31). They even attributed whole
works, written in their own interests, to great
names, such as Athanasius and Gregory Thauma-
turgus. And Jacobus Edessenus testifies that
a certain poem was falsely ascribed by the
Jacobite sect to the bishop of Batnae shortly

after his decease (Barhebr. fforr. Myst. ad
Gen. vi.). A silly poem directed against the
council of Chalcedon {cod. Nitr. 5 fol. 139) is

proved by internal evidence to be spurious.

Professor Bickell says that before Justin's reign

St. Jacobns may, on grounds of prudence, have
professed adherence to the emperor Zeno's

Henoticon; a fact which would not of itself

imply more than the absence of that narrow
spirit of pejrsecnting bigotry, which in those

times was so general. But his writings in

general supply ample proof of orthodoxy on the

doctrines in question.

Works.—St. Jacobns was a very voluminous
writer. Barhebraeus says that he employed
seventy amanuenses in writing his homiletic
poems, of which 760 exist, besides expositions,

epistles, hymns, and psalms. Georgius, in his

panegyric, gives a list of those of his poetic
writings which treat of the great men of the
Old Testament, of angels, and of the mysteries
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of the Son of God. The anonymous Life (Vatic.)

states that his homilies (mimHre) were 763 in

number. Of these writings many may be lost

:

most of those which survive are unedited.

Vrose Wor^s.—(1) An anaphora or liturgy

(Renaud. Lit. Or. ii. 556-566). It begins Deus
Pater, qui es tranquillitas ! and is also found in

Ethiopic. (Br. Mus. cod. cclsi. 11. "Anaphora
of holy Mar Jacob the Doctor, of Batnan of

Serug." Also codd. cclxiii. and cclxxiii.)

(2) An order of Baptism ; one of four used by
the Maronites (Assemani, Cod. Lit. ii. 309).

(3) An order of Confirmation (ih. iii. 184).

(4) A number of epistles—the Brit. Mus. cod.

dclxxii. (dated A.D. 603) contains thirty-four in

a more or less perfect state, among which are

(a) Epist. to Samuel abbat of St. Isaacus at

Gabdla ; on the Trinity and Incarnation. " The
Father unbegotten, the Son begotten, the Spirit

proceeding from the Father, and receiving from
the Son."

(6) Epist. to the Himyarite Christians.

(c) Epist. to Stephen bar-Sudail of Edessa,

proving from reason and Scripture the eternity

of heaven and hell.

(d) Epist. to Jacobus, an abbat of Edessa, ex-

plaining Heb. X. 26, 1 John v, 16, and two other

contrasted passages.

(e) Epist. to bishop Eutychianus against the

Nestorians.

(9) Six Homilies ; on Nativity, Epiphany,

Lent, Palm Sunday, The Passion, The Resurrec-

tion (Zingerld, Sechs Homilien des heilig. Jacob

von Sarug, Bonn, 1867).

Poetic Works.—Assemani gives a catalogue of

231, with headings and first words. Very few
have as yet been printed. See Zingerle', in

Zcitschr. d. Morgen. Gesellsch. 1858, p. 115;
1859, p. 44 ; 1860, p. 679, &c. Abbeloos, in his

Life, gives two on the B. V. M., from which he

tries to prove that Jacobus held the doctrine of

the Immaculate Conception. The poem On S.

Simeon Stylites appears in S. E. Assemani, Act.

Martyr, ii. 230 ; that On St. Abib, and SS. Quria

and Samona, martyrs, and a short hymn On the

Edessene Embassy to Christ, with extracts from
two other poems, are printed in Cureton's Anc.
Syr. Doc. p. 86, London, 1864 ; two others in

Wenig's Schol. Syr. The subjects are, for the

most part, the personages and events of the Old
and New Testaments, especially the words and
deeds of Christ. Jacobus is very fond of an
allegorical treatment of Old Testament themes.

Thus Ezekiel's vision is made to refer to the

church, the altar, and the Eucharist. Another
poem (Assemani's, no. 3) states that the apostles

were prefigured by the heads of tribes, the dis-

ciples by the seventy elders ; Jesus, by Moses
;

and another (no. 5 in Assemani) makes Jacob,

Leah, and Rachel symbolize Christ, the synagogue,

and the church.

Wright's Cat. Syr. MSS. pp. 502-525 gives an

account of upwards of forty MSS. and fragments of

MSS., containing metrical discourses, and letters

and a few homilies in prose, by St. Jacobus.

Cod. dcxxxvi. has a note, "Now this book was
written at Edessa, in the year 876," i.e. a.d. 565.

Cod. dcxxxviii. (6th or 7th cent.) has a dis-

course on " righteous Job," in two parts, of

which the first is in heptasyllables, after the

manner of Ephraim, the second in dodecasyllables.

Cod, dcxl. of the same date is a mere remnant
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(three discourses) of a large collection of sixty-

six metrical homilies, as its index shews. There
are also a number of canticles (sugyotho), hymns,
and prayers ; see Wright's Cat. Index, pp. 1291-
1294. Assemani says that many poems in the
Syrian church books pass under the name of St.

Jacobus because they are written in his metre,
i.e. in dodecasyllables or tetrasyllables thrice
repeated. This was his usual, though not invari-

able, measure. In regard to style, Jacobus Edes-
senus classed the bishop of Batnae with St.

Ephraim, Isaacus Magnus, and Xenaias Mabu-
gensis, as a model writer of Syriac. " After
Ephraim," says Prof W. Wright, " we may
mention three writers of verse, Balai, Cyrillona,

and Isaac of Antioch. These, however, are
deservedly cast into the shade by Jacob of

Batnae or Serug, one of the most prolific and
at the same time most readable authors of his

class." In wealth of words and ease of expres-

sion he ranks next to Ephraim. (Assemani, Bibl.

Or. i. 283-340; Cave, ii. 110; Abbeloos, de Vita

et Scriptt. S. Jacobi Batn. Sarugi in Mesop. Episc.

Lovan. 1867 ; Matagne, Act. Sanct. xii. Oct.

p. 824 ; Bickell, Corisp. Syr. 25, 26.) [C. J. B.]

JACOBUS (14) I., Nestorian bishop of Gon-
disapor, living in 522. (Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 409

;

Le Quien, ii. 1182.) [C.H.]

JACOBUS (15) or JAMES BARADAEUS,
(Al Baradai, Bubdoho, Burdeono, Burdeana,
or BuRDEAYA, also Phaselita, or Zakzalus),
ordainedby the Monophysite party bishop of Edessa

(c. 541 A.D.), with oecumenical authority over

the members of their body throughout the East.

By his indomitable zeal and untiring activity this

remarkable man rescued the Monophysite com-
munity from the extinction with which it was
threatened by the persecution of the imperial

powei", and breathed a new life into what seemed
little more than an expiring faction, consecrating

bishops, ordaining clergy, and uniting its scat-

tered elements in an organisation so well planned

and so stable that it has subsisted unharmed
through all the political and dynastic storms

that have swept over that portion of the world,

and preserves to the present day the name of

its founder as the Jacobite church of the East.

Contemporary materials for the life of this Mono-
physite apostle are furnished by the two Syriac

biographies from the pen of his contemporary

John of Asia, the Monophysite bishop of Ephesus,

ordained by him, printed by Land {Anecdota

Syriaca, vol. ii. pp. 249-253
; pp. 364-383), as

well as by the third part of the Ecclesiastical

History of the same author (Payne Smith's

translation, pp. 273-278, 291). The account of

Jacobus Baradaeus in the Chronicon Ecclesiasticum

of Barhebraeus, otherwise Abul-pharagius,

towards the end of the 13th century (pp. 215

sqq., ed. Abbeloos and Lamy), is chiefly derived

from these biographers, and supplies but little

new matter, Asseman. (Bibl. Orient, torn. i.

p. 424; torn. ii. pp. 62-69; 324-332, 414;
tom. iii. pp. 385-388); Le Quien (Or. Christ.

tom. ii. col. 1346 sqq. 1358); and Renaudot

(^Liturg. Orient, tom. ii. p. 341 ; Hist. Patriarch.

Alex. p. 133), together with our own Cave (Hist.

Lit. tom. i. p. 524), have carefully collected the

facts given by these authorities, as well as by
Eutychius, the Melchite patriarch of Alexandria,

A.D. 933-940 (Annal. tom. ii. pp. 144-147).
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The surname Baradaeus is derived from the

ragged mendicant's garb patched up out of old

saddle-cloths, in which, the better to disguise his

spiritual functions from the unfriendly eyes of

those in power, this indefatigable propagator of

his creed performed his swift and secret journeys

over Syria and Mesopotamia. Baradaeus is a

classicised form of the Syriac—p^jJOTS Bur-

(US'aya or l-L-ijiOLii 5urd^"--a-na, in Arabic

,-Ci^yJ? al-Barddtd, from the word

JZs^jJCtO or J>t^.i>5<^ burda'td or bar-

da'td, Arabic Xcij ;
barda'ah, defined

by Payne Smith (Thesaurus Syriacus, col. 604)

as a " cento dorsualis," or saddle-cloth of an in-

ferior kind used for asses, and then a shabby-

worn-out garment ; and by Lane in his Arabic

Lexicon (p. 186, col. 2), as in its primary

o

sense, a cloth of the kind called ^Jl*Xs>, which

is put beneath the saddle of the camel, called

Vsfc but conventionally applied in modem

times to an ass's saddle-cloth, pannel, or dorser,

and secondarily to an old tattered garment.

John of Ephesus states, in connexion with the

origin of his surname, that he cut a coarse robe

into two pieces, and wore one-half as an under-

garment, and the other half as an upper gar-

ment without changing them summer or winter,

antil they grew quite ragged and tattered like

an old jjL.ijJ:i. The title Fhaselita, or jPcis-

selites, is stated by Renaudot {Lit Or. ii. 341) to

be equivalent to " Baradaeus," and to be derived

from a Syriac word signifying " segmenta," and

to correspond to the later Greek ^a/cevSurijT.

This is erroneous. Professor W. Wright states

that the word J^\ ^rr^o'^ pgsilta, which a

Greek or Latin writer would very naturally

represent by Phasilta, means " a cut stone " (for

. a building) and " a quarry," and has no con-

nexion with patchwork or rags. The Daird-da-

phSsiltd, or " convent of " Pesilta," of which
Jacobus was a presbyter before his elevation to

the episcopate, was probably so called either from
being built of hewn stone or from standing near

a quarry, and it was from his connexion with this

monastery that he received the name "Phase-
lites." The name Zanzalus is said by Nicephorus
(If. E. xviii. 52) and by Demetrius, metropolitan

of Cyzicus (quoted by Ducange, sub voc.) to have
been given to him " on account of his exces-

iive shabbiness," 5io r^v &Kpav {jkyav, Demetr.)
thrriKtiav. The word T^im^dKov is defined by
Ducange (Gloss. Med. et Infim. Graecit.) as

"nugamentum, ^Xvapla, quidpiam vile ac

tritom ;
" but he gives no derivation. That far-

oished by Asseman ^»AJk) zaUU, vtiis, parvi
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pretii, or ^sa^J or dailil, pattcus, rarus, pauper,

tenuis, is rejected by Payne Smith and other

trustworthy authorities.

James Baradaeus is stated by John or

Ephesus to have been born at Tela, more fully

Tela Mauzalat, otherwise called Constantina, in

honour of its second founder, A.D. 350, a city

of Osrhoene, fifty-five miles due east of Edessa,

towards the close of the 5th century. His father,

Theophilus Bar-Manu, was one of the clergy of the

place. In pursuance of a vow of his parents,

James, at the age of two years, was placed in

that monastery under the care of the abbat

Eustathius. Here he was trained in Greek and
Syriac literature, as well as iu the strictest

asceticism (Land, Anecdot. Syr. torn. ii. p. 364).

As he grew into manhood he became remarkable

for the severity of his self-discipline. Having
on the death of his parents inherited all their

property, including a couple of slaves, he manu-
mitted them, and made over the house and estate

to them, rebcrving nothing for himself (ibid. 366).

He received deacon's orders, and eventually

became a presbyter. The reputation of working
miracles soon attached to so rigorous an ascetic.

The sick came from far and near, some even

from the Persian territory, to be healed by him,

the cure being sometimes eflected at a dis-

tance without personal communication. His

fame spread over the East, and at last reached

the ears of the empress Theodora, who was
eagerly desirous of seeing him, as one of the chief

saints of the Monophysite party, of which she was
a zealous partisan. James, however, was indis-

posed to leave the retirement of his convent, and
even when chosen by his party to go to Con-
stantinople to plead their cause before the

emperor Justinian, whose subserviency to his

empress failed to secure the Monophysites from
a persecution which threatened their very exist-

ence, a vision of Severus, the Eutychian patriarch

of Antioch, and John, the deceased bishop of Tela,

was needed to induce him to leave his monastery
for the imperial city." His companion was Sergius,

who was subsequently ordained by him Monophy-
site patriarch of Antioch (ibid. 368). On his

arrival at Constantinople James was received

with much honour by Theodora. But the splen-

dour of the court had no attractions for him.

He retired to one of the monasteries of the city,

where he lived as a complete recluse. His

convent, however, became a centre of attraction

to comers, both lay and cleric. Among his

visitors was Harith (Aretas) ibn Jabala, "the
Magnificent," sheikh of the Christian Arabs

A.D. 530-572, who, as an adherent of the Mono-
physite creed, had set out to pay his respects

to James during his residence at Pesilta, but

had been turned back by a vision. The period

spent by James at Constantinople—fifteen years

according to John of Ephesus—was a disastrous

one for the Monophysite body. Justinian had
come to the resolution to enforce the Cha]-

cedonian decrees universally; and the bishops

and clergy who refused to accept them were
removed from their flocks, and punished with
imprisonment, deprivation, and exile. Whole
districts of Syria, and the adjacent countries,

were thus deprived of their spiritual pastors, and
the Monophysites were threatened with gradual
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extinction. For ten years many churches had been
destitute of the sacraments, which they refused to

receive from what were to them heretical hands,
and thus had to choose between being spiritually
" famished or poisoned " (Gibbon). The extreme
peril of the body to which she extended her
" ambiguous favour " was represented to Theo-
dora by the sheikh Harith, and by her instru-

mentality the recluse James was drawn from his

cell, and persuaded to accept the hazardous and
laborious post of the apostle of Monophysitism in

the East. At that time a considerable number of

Monophysite bishops from all parts of the East,

including Theodosius of Alexandria, Anthimus,
the deposed patriarch of Constantinople, Con-
stantius of Laodicea, John of Egypt, Peter, and
others, who had come to Constantinople in the

hope of mitigating the displeasure of the emperor,
and exciting the sympathies of Theodora, were
detained by Justinian in one of the imperial

castles in a kind of honourable imprisonment.
By them James was ordained to the episcopate,

nominally as bishop of Edessa, but virtually as a

metropolitan with an oecumenical authority.

The date of his ordination is uncertain, but that

given by Asseman (a.d. 541) is probably correct.

The result proved the wisdom of the choice. Of
the simplest mode of life, inured to hardship from
his earliest years, tolerant of the extremities of

hunger and fatigue, " a second Asahel for fleetness

of foot " (Abulpharagius), fired with an unquench-
able zeal for what he regarded as the true faith,

with a dauntless courage that despised all

dangers, James, in his tattered beggar's disguise,

traversed on foot the whole of Asia Minor, Syria,

and Mesopotamia, and the adjacent provinces,

even to the borders of Persia, everywhere
ordaining bishops and clergy, by his exhor-

tations when present, and by his encyclical

letters when absent, encouraging his depressed

co-religionists to courageous maintenance of

their faith against the advocates of the two
natures, and organising them into a compact
spiritual body. By his indefatigable labours, in

the words of Gibbon (vol. vi. p. 75, ed. 1838),
" the expiring faction was revived, and united

and perpetuated . . . The speed of the zealous

missionary was promoted by the fleetest drome-
daries of a devout chief of the Arabs ; the

doctrine and discipline of the Jacobites were
secretly established in the dominions of Justinian,

and each Jacobite was compelled to violate the

laws, and to hate the Roman legislator." The
number of clergy ordained by him is stated to

have reached the incredible number of 80,000.

John of Ephesus stretches it to 100,000 (Land,

Anecdot. Syr. ii. 251), comprising eighty-

nine bishops and two patriarchs. The won-
derful success of his missionary labours in

reviving the moribund Monophysite church
excited the indignation of the emperor and
of the Catholic bishops. Orders were issued

for his apprehension ; rewards were offered for

his capture. But, in his beggar's garb, aided by
the friendliness of the Arab tribes and their

chiefs and the people of Syria and Asia, he eluded

all attempts to seize him, and outlived Justinian,

and his equally orthodox successor, Justinian II.,

into the reign of Tiberius. The longer of the two
lives of James, by John of Ephesus (Land, u. s.

pp. 364-383), must be consulted for the extent and
variety of his missionary labours, as well as for the
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miracles which illustrated them. Among these a

devout credulity reckons wonders of no ordinary

kind. The dead were raised to life, the blind were
restored to sight, rain was given, and even the

sun was made to stand still lest the holy man
should be benighted (ibid. pp. 372, 373, 377, 379
sqq.). Edessa, when attacked by Chosroes I.,

after the capture of Batnae and the other towns
on the Euphrates, was saved by the prayers of

James, who providentially happened to be in the

city. Chosroes was scared by a terrific vision,

and gave up the siege (ibid. p. 380 sq.). The
biography in fact bristles with wonders.

But however marvellous his success as a pro-

pagator of the faith, James failed miserably when
he attempted to govern the vast and hetero-

geneous body he had created and organized. The
simplicity and innocence of his character, as

described by his contemporary, John of Ephesus
(H. E. iv. 15), suspecting no evil because he
intended none, disqualified him for rule, and put
him in the power of " crafty and designing men
about him, who turned him every way they
chose, and used him as a means of establishing

their own powers, swaying him now in this

direction, now in that, like a child." The un-
happy dissensions between him and the bishops

he had ordained, and among the rival nationalities

who regarded him as their spiritual father, threw
a cloud over the closing portion of James's

long life. The internecine strife between the

different sections of the Monophysite party is

fully detailed by John of Ephesus, who records

with bitter lamentation the blows, fighting,

murders, and other deeds " so insensate and unre-

strained that Satan and his herds of demons
alone could rejoice in them, wrought on both

sides by the two factions with which the believers

—so unworthy of the name—were rent," pro-

voking " the contempt and ridicule of heathens,

Jews, and heretics " (^Hist. Eccl. lib. iv. c. 30).

For a full account of these miserable religious

squabbles between members of the same schis-

matical body, we must refer our readers to John
of Ephesus' History (Payne Smith's translation,

pp. 48 sqq., 81 sqq., 274. sqq.).

One of these party squabbles was that between
James and the bishops Conon and Eugenius, whom
he had ordained at Alexandria—the former for

the Isaurian Seleucia, the latter for Tarsus—who
became the founders of the obscure and short-

lived sect of the "Cononites," or, from the

monastery at Constantinople to wichh a section

of them belonged, " Condobandites " (John of

Ephesus, H. E. i. 31, v. 1-12; Payne Smith's

trans, pp. 49-65). [CONON.] Each anathema-

tized the other, James denouncing Conon and
his companion as " Tritheists," and they retalia-

ting by the stigma of "Sabellian." On the

dispute being l.iid before Justinian he is reported

to have said, " How can I hope to set you at

peace with others when you are divided among
yourselves?" (Bar-Hebraeus, Chronicon, pp.
214 sq.)

A still longer and more wide-spreading differ-

ence arose between James and Paul, whom he

had ordained patriarch of Antioch on the death

of Sergius of Tela, who had succeeded the noto-

rious Severus, the real founder of the Mono«
physite heresy. Wliether Sergius also was
ordained by James admits of question. Abbeloos

and Lamy, in the notes to their edition of Bar-
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braeus (p. 214), say that it cannot be admitted,

ace Sergius was ordained on the death of

Severus at Alexandria, in 539, and James had not

then himself received episcopal orders. Le
Qnien also states that Sergius was ordained by
John of Anazarbus, A.D. 539, with the title of

patriarch of Antioch (^Chriens Christian, torn. ii.

col. 1347). It is however distinctly asserted by
John of Ephesus (Land. ii. 256, 370), and he can

hardly have been mistaken on such a fact. The
chronology of this period is very uncertain.

However this may have been, there is no doubt
that on Sergius' death within three years Paul

was ordained his successor by James, assisted by
Eugenius and Thomas of Edessa (Or. Christ,

u. s. 1358 ; Land, w. s. p. 371 ; Asseman, Bihl.

Orient, ii. 331). [Pacxus, Monophysite Patri-

arch of Antioch.] The circumstances of this

quarrel, by which " the church of the believers
"

—Le. the Monophysites—"was split into two
parts, and both sides entered upon unappeasable
wars and contentions one with the other " (John
of Eph. JET. E. i. 41, p. 81) were briefly these :

—

Paul and the other three leading bishops of

the Monophysites having been summoned to

Constantinople under colour of taking measures
for restoring unity to the church, on proving
obstinate in their adherence to their own creed,

were thrown into prison, where they were
detained for a considerable time, and subjected

to the harshest treatment. This prolonged

persecution broke their spirit, and one by one
they all yielded, and accepted the communion of

John the patriarch of Constantinople, and the

"Synodites," as the adherents of the Chalce-

donian decrees were contemptuously termed by
their opponents, "lapsing miserably into the
communion of the two natures " (jU)id. i. 41 ; ii.

1-9 ; iv. 15). Paul, stung with remorse for this

cowardly act of treachery, escaped from the
palace where he was kept under surveillance,

and made his way into Arabia, taking refuge

with Mondir, the son and successor of Harith.

On hearing of his defection James had at once
indignantly cut Paul off from communion ; but
at the end of three years, on receiving the
assurance of his contrition, his act of penitence
having been laid before the synod of the Mono-
physite church of the East, he was duly and
canonical] y restored to communion by James,
who notified the fact by encyclic letters (Md. iv.

15). Paul's rehabilitation caused great indigna-

tion at Alexandria, where he was well—some
asserted too well—known, being a native of the
city and formerly syncellus to the patriarch

Theodosius. They clamoured for his deposition,

which was carried into effect by Peter, the in-

truded patriarch, in violation of all canonical

order ; the patriarch of Antioch, which it will be
remembered was Paul's position in the Monophy-
site commnnion, owning no allegiance to his

brother prelate of Alexandria. "Nor did the
fact," writes John of Ephesus, "of his having
no legal rights himself, restrain him from this

piece of audacity" (^ibid. iv, 16). Once again
James shewed his pliancy to the influence of
those about him. He allowed himself to be
persuaded that if he were to visit Alexandria
the veneration felt for his age and services

would bring to an end the unhappy dissension

already existing between the churches of Syria
tnd Egypt, and though he had denounced Peter,

both orally and in writing, as a spiritual adul-

terer for invading a see already canonically

occupied, he was induced not only to hold com-
munion with him, but to draw up instruments

of concord and to give his formal assent to the
act of deposition of Paul, only stipulating that

it should not be accompanied by any act of

excommunication (161^. c. 17). James's evil

counsellors having persuaded the unsuspecting

old man to do all they desired, allowed him to

return to Syria, accompanied by three of the

suffragans of Alexandria to confirm the account
ot what had passed there. The intelligence

was received with indignation and dismay in

Syria, and though some acquiesced in what had
been done out of respect to their aged metro-
politan, the majority rejected the whole as

uncanonical and invalid. The schism which
resulted between the adherents of James and
Paul, A.D. 576, " spread like an ulcer " through
the whole of the East, and declared itself with
especial violence in Constantinople. In vain did

Paul again and again entreat James to discuss the
matters at issue between them calmly, promising
to abide by the issue. In vain did Mondir put
himself forward as a peacemaker. The simple
old man was but a puppet in the hands of
interested parties, who, conscious of the weakness
of their cause, shrunk firom investigation, and
caused an obstinate refusal to be returned to all

overtures of accommodation (ibid. cc. 20, 21).

Equally fruitless was the attempt of Longinns
the leading bishop of the Monophysites of Egypt,
and the consecrator of the patriarch Theodore,
to put an end to the quarrel by a judicial exami-
nation. With this view he visited Syria, accom-
panied by Theodore and other men of weight,
and conferred with Mondir, but the partisans of

James utterly rejected his mediation, and having
deceitfully invited him to the convent of Mar-
Ananias under colour of holding a private consul-

tation with James, it was with difficulty he
escaped with his life from the turbulent mob he
found awaiting him (ibid. c. 22). Barhebraens
says that the purpose of this assemblage was the
election of a patriarch in Paul's room, but that

some of the bishops objecting that he was still

alive, and had never been canonically deposed,

it broke up without doing anything. Wearied
out at last with the deepening strife, and feeling

the necessity of taking some decided step for

putting an end to the violence and bloodshed
whichwas raging unchecked, the old man suddenly
declared his intention of going to Alexandria.

His avowed object was what all desired, the

restoration of peace to the sorely divided church,

but the means by which he proposed to effect

this were kept a secret. Some said he was going
in conjunction with Damianus, who had suc-

ceeded Peter as patriarch of Alexandria, to

consecrate a new patriarch for Syria in the place

of Paul ; others on the contrary that he was
going to propose terms of accommodation with
Paul and his adherents ; but whatever his plans

were, they were never disclosed, Alexandria was
never reached. For on the arrival of the party,

numbering eight, including several bishops, at

the monastery of Cassianos or Mar-Romanns on
the Egyptian frontier, a deadly sickness attacked
them, which within twelve days carried ofl^ first,

one of the bishops who accompanied him, who
was also abbat of Cartamin in Mesopotamia,
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then his own syncellus Sergius, and then, after

three days' illness, James himself, and finally the

deacon who attended on him. On the news of

the sickness reaching Alexandria, Damianus
with his clergy, hastened to the monastery, but
arrived after the old man's death. His desire to

carry off James's remains as a sacred treasure

was thwarted by the members of the convent, who
refused to part with them. The suddenness and
strangeness of the fatality led to many surmises

;

some regarding it as a Divine judgment, others

as an act of mercy, God taking him to Himself,

that if he were meditating any step that would
increase the troubles of the Church, " the soul

of the pious old man might not suffer loss

"

(ibid. c. 33). The story set about by the enemies

of Paul, that James's death was caused by some
of his partisans, who by his command attacked

him and his companions, beating them with
staves, and stoning them, and that they were
just able to creep to the monastery and die

there, is indignantly rejected by John of Ephesus.

The other report that the ship in which the party
sailed from Syria was overwhelmed by a storm
and sunk, is not absolutely rejected by him,
though he thinks that the evidence for it is

weak (ilfid. iv. 38, 68). The date of his death

is given byAssemani, July 30, 578 a.d. His
episcopate is said to have extended over 37
years, and his life, according to Benaudot (^Lit.

Or. ii. 342) to 73 years.

A liturgy bearing the name of " Jacobus
Bordayaeus " is given by Renaudot (ii<. Or. tom.
ii. pp. 332-341), who confuses him, as Baronius
also does (ad. ann. 535), with Jacobus Baradaeus.

That this liturgy is correctly assigned to the

Jacobite church, is proved by the special memo-
rial of their founder, " memento Domine omnium
pastorum et doctorum ecclesiae orthodoxae . . .

praecipue vero Jacobi Bordaei,' as well as by
the special condemnation of those who "im-
piously blasphemed the Incarnation of the Word,
and divided the union in nature (unumem in

natura) with the flesh taken from the holy
mother of God " (ibid. 337, 338).

The Catechesis, the chief dogmatical formulary
of the Jacobites, " totius fidei Jacobiticae norma
et fundamentum" (Cave, Hist. Lit. i. 524),

though adjudged to be his by Cave, Abraham
Ecchellensis, and others; together with the

Encomium in Jacdbitas, and an Arabic Homily
on the Annunciation, are discredited by Asse-

mani on philological and chronological grounds.
[MONOPHYSITES.] [E. V.]

JACOBUS (16), Jacobite bishop of Mabug in

the sixth century. (Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 27 ; Le
Quien, ii. 1447.) [C. H.]

JACOBUS (17), bishop of Foligno, c. 602.

(Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'Italia, iv. 401.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JACOBUS (18) I., bishop of Mentesa before

610 (?). [GuNTHiMAR.] (Aguirre-Catalani, iii.

324; ^sp.-Sa(7r.vii.255.) [Parous.] [M.A.W.]

JACOBUS (19) n., bishop of Mentesa before

633, and until after 638. (Aguirre-Catalani, iii.

385, 405, 413 ; Esp. Sagr. vii. 259.) [Pardus.]
[M. A. W.]

JACOBUS (20), eighth bishop of Surrentum,
a.d. 628 (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d" Italia, xix.

685, 723). Ughelli (Ital. Sacr. vi. 599) does

not recognise him. [C. H.]

Jacobus edessenus

JACOBUS (21), Nestorian bishop of Sahar-
zur, after 630. (Assem. BAl. Or. iii. 142, 143,
514.) [C. H.]

JACOBUS (22), Jacobite bishop of Melitina,
in Armenia, cir. 651. (Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 158;
Le Quien, ii. 1451.) [C. H.]

JACOBUS (23), bishop of Gerona before 683,
represented at the thirteenth council of Toledo.
(Aguirre-Caklani, iv. 287 ; Esp. Sagr. xliii. 65.)
[PoNCius.] [M. A. W.]
JACOBUS (24) EDESSENUS, the Com-

mentator, or Interpreter of Books ("iijOMSi!^

lsAl}>)' " °°^ ^^ *^^ ablest and most versa-

tile men of his age, an accomplished Greek
scholar, acquainted with Hebrew, a theologian,
historian, philosopher, and grammarian, a hard
student, and practical man of the world

"

(Wright).

From Barhebraeus (ap. Assemani, Bibl. Or.
ii. 336) we learn that he was born at 'Indobo,
a town in Gumeh, one of the districts of Antioch.
While yet a mere youth he resigned wealth and
position, and became a monk, doubtless with the
intention of devoting himself wholly to the pur-
suit and advancement of knowledge. After
studying the Greek language and the Scriptures
in the monastery of Aftanoyo (Aphthonios) at
Qinnesrin, Jacobus proceeded to Alexandria;
and having availed himself to the full of the
means of instruction aftbi-ded by that famous
centre of oriental and western ideas, he returned

to Syria, and settled at 'Urhoi (whence Orrhoene
and Osrhoene) better known as Edessa (a classi-

cized form of IcDjl *0ds6) and Orfah (\^ ])

of which city he was ordained bishop in A.D.

651 (Dionysius in Chron.). About foui- years
later Jacobus retired from his see, in consequence
of the insubordination of certain of his clergy.

He had also been engaged unsuccessfully in a
warm dispute with the patriarch Julius and
other bishops, concerning the observance of the
canons. An aged monk named Habib was con-
secrated as his successor, and Jacobus withdrew
first to Kisham (*aS), a monastery between

Berea and Edessa, and then to Eusebona in the
region of Antioch, where he stayed eleven years,

expounding the Psalms and studying the Greek
Scriptures. From that retreat he once more
migrated to the neighbouring Tel'ada, where he
spent nine years, occupying himself chiefly with
his critical labours upon the books of the Old
Testament. On the death of Habib, the people
of Edessa besought the patriarch to induce
Jacobus to return to them. Only four months
after this reinstatement. Jacobus died at Tel'ada,

whither he had gone to fetch his books, June 5,

A.D. 708 (or 710, Dionysius). Dionysius relates

that he had taken a leading part in a synod
convoked A.D. 706 by Julianus the patriarch of

the Jacobites. Assemani throws doubt upon
this statement, apparently without good reason.

That Jacobus was a Monophysite there can be
little question, notwithstanding Assemani's en-

deavours to refute Renaudot. (Liturg. Orient, ii.

380, BM. Or. i. 470-474.)

The letters of Jacobus addressed to John the

Stylite (vid. no. dccvii. inWright's Cat. Syr. MSS.\ \

prove that Renaudot was correct. Thus in
j
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Epist. 10 Jacobns says that to answer a certain

question he would require to have by him all

the writings of the principal fathers, Athanasius,

Basil, the two Gregories, John (Chrysostom),

Cyril (of Alexandria), Severus, Ephraim, Xenaias,

and Jacob (Sarugensis). Here, as in another

passage which Assemani tries to explain away,

Jacobus ranks the heresiarchs Severus and Philox-

enus with the great doctors of the church. And
in Epist. 14 he thus answers the question who
was Peter the patriarch of Antioch, whom the
" heretics" called the Fuller, and why he got

this name : " he was called .... fuller because

his ancestors had been fullers by trade. The
Chalcedonian heretics now style him Fuller by

way of contumely." Lastly, in no. dcccclxxii.

there is an extract from a letter of " Mar Jacob

of Edessa to the deacon Barhad b'shabbo against

the Chalcedonians ;" i.e. against those who upheld

the authority of the council and decrees of Chal-

cedon.

Writings.—"Ex infinitis propemodum Jacobi

scriptis," says Assemani, "haec duntaxat ad

nostram notitiam pervenerunt." But although

much has perished, enough survives to enable us

to estimate the position of Jacobxis in Syriac

literature.

I. As a translator of Greek works he was

indefatigable. Barhebraeus states that he made
a Syriac version of the Homilies of Gregory

Kazianzen. In A.D. 701 (according to the Vatican

Cod. Mitr. 31) Jacobus translated the Adyot

iviOpSvioi or Festal Homilies of Severus. This

work exists in a MS. of the British Museum^ no.

dclxxxv. Wright) dated A.D. 868. There are

125 homilies arranged in three books. A scholion

on the word Hosanna implies an acquaintance

with Hebrew. " The Greeks said |i ijpftprmj

(WCCANNA) for^liaol, sounding Semchath

and Nun twice, because they could not pronounce

Shin and 'Ayin," cf. also another Scholion, " Con-
cerning the august and, according to the Hebrews,

separated name .... K*^"I3 DE' " (or ^'iSpnY
A table is given, which is interesting as it bears

on the pronunciation of the Tetragrammaton
(nin*). Jacobus and his teachers appear to

have said Yehyeh (cf. Exod. iii. 14).
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There is also a Cod. dcccliii. which (No. 13)
contains " Jacob of Urhoi on Paradise, the Crea-

tion of Adam," &c., and Scholia on passages in

Kings, Zechariah, Ezekiel, Jeremiah, &c. But
these are the merest wreck of labours which
included the whole of the Scriptures. A Vatican

MS. {Cod. Syr. iii.) states that the Scholia and
Commentaries together came to 2860 !

The expositions of Jacobus display a thorough
knowledge of the sacred text. Though fond of

allegory, he does not allow that tendency to

override and exclude the natural meaning. Nor
was he over-anxious to extend the sphere of the

miraculous. His common sense and moderation

appear in the Scholia on Gen. xxiii. 13 and
1 Kings xvii. 4-6. In the former he thinks

that the ram waa neither a special creation nor

a phantom, but a stray from a flock grazing

somewhere on the mountain ; in the latter that

the ravens were ordinary birds and not angels,

as some idly told ; and the food they brought
Elijah was common food, set before them at

God's command by one of the prophets. In

allegorizing the story, Jacobus makes the un-
clean birds which ministered represent " those

pi'iests who, although of impure races, are

accounted worthy to act as priests in the holy

and heavenly sacrifice of the body and blood of

Christ."

IV. Jacobus also laboured greatly to restore

his native tongue, the Syriac, to its original

purity. It was largely due to his eflforts in this

direction that the dialect of Edessa became re-

cognized as the standard of elegance. He was
the first to write a Syriac grammar, and his

work, which he called ( liVvnVn .joZ

M_i>QCd)' "-^'^ Emendation of the Syriac

Language," is much quoted by all other Syrian

grammarians, and especially by Barhebraeus in

his great grammar the Book of Splendours

(Ija^*9 l«~iA»t). wherein he calls Jacobus

VjjQQj^, Saint. Unhappily only a very email

portion of the work survives (Wr. no. dccccxcvi.,

two vellum leaves of 9th or 10th cent.). In it

Jacobus illustrated his invention of a new set of

vowel signs for the Syriac language. They
were to be written not above and below but,

like the Greek vowels, in the same line with the

consonants. The new symbols were these

:

-/ 5 S j: \ -d
tia. e. 6. i. I. ii

and Olaf (^ was to be used for a (6).

Barhebraeus gives these seven new signs in

his Book of Splendours, pt. 4, ch. 2. He says,

" Paul of Antioch, a Syrian presbyter (aware

that even the Greeks originally had a defective

writing, since they had only seventeen signs, and

afterwards characters were gradually added,

until with twenty-four signs their writing

reached perfection ;) asked St. Jacob of Edessa

that he too might supplement the defects of the

Syrian writing. The saint answered him, ' Many
before thee and me have entertained this wish

;

but to avoid destruction of the books written in

the defective character, this useful work was let

alone.' " Jacobus, however, sent the above seven

characters in the same epistle to Paul of Antioch.

JACOBUS EDESSENUS

It has also been thought that the introduction
of the Greek vowel signs, commonly used in

Syriac books, must be ascribed to Jacobus of
Edessa. The earliest examples of their use in

the Nitrian MSS. of the British Museum, occur
in codices of his works (Wr. nos. ccccxxi. and Ix.,

dated ad. 719). See Abb^ Martin, Jacques
d'Edesse et les Voyelles Syrknnes.

Jacobus, further, gave much attention to the
kindred subject of the Syriac Massora. In tw.

clxii., a Biblical MS. of the 9th or 10th cent.,

reference is frequently made in the margin to his

orthographical variations of reading, thus : d^_

i.e. ]i«"^r>/ " the Saint " (Abb^ Martin). Cf.

Histoire de la Fonctuation ou dela Massore chez

les Syriens, par I'Abbe Martin, Paris, 1875 ; and

A Letter by Mar Jacd), bishop of Edessa, on the

Syriac Orthography (by G. Phillips, D.D., London,

1869), which letter the Abbe Martin also has

edited (Jacobi Edesseni episcopi epistola, Paris,

1869). The original is contained in the same
Cod. clxii. 2, 1, and is addressed to George bishop

of Sarug. It is followed by a treatise on the

tenses, persons, genders, diacritical marks, and

signs of punctuation, which has also been pub-

lished by the same editors ; and by another tract

on the accents or signs of punctuation, illus-

trating the proper modes of writing them. (See

Appendix of the above work of Dr. Phillips.)

V. Of the Chronicle which Jacobus wrote in

continuation of the work of Eusebius, no copy is

known to exist. Ebedjesu (^Cat. 106) says

:

" Jacob the Edessene wrote |
Concerning times,

and a chronicle." In the British Museum there

is a fragmentary Cod. (no. dccccxxi. 10th or

11th cent.) entitled

that is, " Chronicle subsequent to that of Euse-

bius of Caesarea ; composed by Jacob the lover

of toil." It begins, " Whereas Eusebius of Pam-
philus, bishop of Caesarea Stratonis in Palestine,

composed a chronicle great and universal and
renowned, with all care and diligence, and with

as much research as was possible to a man, in

order to reach and grasp remote ages." The
introduction consisted of four sections. The first

was *' concerning the canon which Eusebius

made, and the three years whereby he falsified

his computation." The second treated of the

dynasties contemporary with the Roman empire,

but omitted by Eusebius. The third set forth

what dynasties were co-ordinated by Jacobus

with the Eoman empire, and the fourth gave

a separate chronology of each dynasty. Then
followed the chronological canon, beginning with

Olympiad cclxxvi., and ending in this MS. with

01. ccclii. The last monarchs mentioned are

Heraclius I., Ardeshir III., and Abubecr the

successor of Mahomet.
VI. In his old age Jacobus published a new

recension of the Old Testament. Cod. no. Ix.

(Wr. Cat.) contains the books of Samuel, and

part of 1 Kings. It is of the date A.d. 719 or

earlier. A note at the end of 1 Samuel runs

:

" This first book of Kings was corrected so far

as possible, and with much labour, from the
!
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various versions of the Syrians and Greeks, by
the hand of th« holy Jacob bp. of Urhoi, in the

year 1016 of the Greeks (A.D. 705) in the great

convent of Tel'ada." 2^o. Lxi. contains Isaiah.

Barhebraeus notices Jacob's various readings in

the Psalms.

VII. Jacobus Edessenus was a great letter-

writer. His chief correspondents were John the

Stylite of .*-\ .<A. x. Eustathius of Dara,

Addai the presbyter, and George bishop of

Sarug. The Cod. no. dccvii. (\Vr. Cat.) contains

about twenty-six epistles more or less perfect.

The first is part of a long poem in heptasyllables,

and now begins : " God creates by his power
|

And nature as commanded |
And mind observeth

nature." It is followed by six others, addressed

to Eustathius. This MS. also has sixteen letters

to John the Stylite. The first invites questions

(edited with trans, and notes by R. Schroter,

Zeitschr. Morg. Gesellsch. xxiv. p. 261); the rest

are occupied with answers on various points of

history and theology. Epist. 12 was published

in the Journal of Sacr. Lit. 4 ser. x. p. 430.

Jacobus Edessenus has been confounded with
Jacobus Nisibenus (Masius ; Hottinger), and
with Jacobus Sarugensis (Baronius; Nairon,

Index ad Eupol. ; Cave ii., 110).

For the facts here stated see Wright's Cata-

logue of Additional Syriac MSS. ; Assemani,
Bibl. Or. i. 468-494 ; and the authors cited in

the text. [C. J. B.]

JACOBUS (25), bishop of Catania, a Basilian

monk, martyred c. 730 during the Iconoclastic

persecution. (CappeUetti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, xxi.

636.) [A. H. D. A.]

JACOBUS (26) ARABS, Nestorian bishop of

Calata or Achlat, cir. 731, author of a Commen-
tary on Proverbs, and other works in Syriac.

(Assem. Bibl, Or. ii. 431, iiL 96, 173 ; Le Quien,
ii. 1285.) [C. H.]

JACOBUS (27), doubtful bishop of Tortona,
c. 744. (CappeUetti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, xiii.

672.) [A. H. D. A.]

JACOBUS 0*8), Jacobite blind bishop of

Reschipha, cir. 755. (Assem. Dissert, de Monoph.
in Bibl. Or. ii. ; Le Quien, u. 1515.) [C. H.J

JACOBUS (29), ST., twenty-fourth bishop of
Tonl, present at the council of Compifegne in

757 (Mansi, xii. 757, 675 ; Le Cointe, Ann. Eccl.

Franc. 757, xv. torn. v. 564; Patr. Lat. xcvi.

1516). From the description appended to his

signature, " Episc. de monasterio Gamundias," it

seems that he was at this time abbat of St. Gue-
mund in the diocese of Metz, but whether he
governed the monastery at the same time with
the see of Toul, as the authors of the Gallia

Cfiristiana (xiii. 960) believe, or resigned the see

first, which is Le Cointe's view (765 xx.), is

doubtful. He is said to have died about 767 at
Dijon, where he had stayed to pray at the tomb
of St. Benignus. He was buried there near the
shrine, and is commemorated June 23. (Boll.

Acta SS. Jun. iv. 583.) See also Hildulfus.
[S. A. B.]

JACOBUS (80), Nestonan bishop of Beth-
l^rma, one of the disciples of the catholicos
Mar-aba in the eighth century. (Assem. ii. 412,
a. 86 ; Le Quien, u. 1239.) [C. H.]
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JACOBUS (81), bishop of Anchialus on the
Euxine, in Thracia, towards the close of the
8th century (Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1190). See
also Lambecius (^Btbl. Caes. Vindob. lib. viii. cod.

28, p. 642, ed. KoUar). [J. de S.]

JACOBUS (32), seventeenth bishop of

Lucca, A.D. 803-818. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. i. 797

;

CappeUetti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xv. 505, 556.)

[C. H.]

JACOBUS (33) the Lame, a disciple of St.

Anthony. (Pallad. Hist. Lausiaca, c. 90, in

Migne, Patr. Gr. xxxiv. 1198 ; Ceillier, Hist, des

Auteurs Ecd^. vii. 485.) [I. G. S.]

JACOBUS (34), a presbyter recommended
by Ambrose to Severus, a bishop in Campania.
(Ambros. Ep. 59, p. 1016 ; CeUlier, v. 499.)

[C. H.]

JACOBUS (35), a reader accused of fornica-

tion. (Theophil. Alexand. Commonit. can. v. in

Labbe, ii. 1800.) [T. W. D.]

JACOBUS (36), a young man whose name
usually occurs with that of Timasius. They had
been persuaded by Pelagius to embrace a
monastic life, and they brought under the notice

of Augpistine a book written by him. His
answer consists of the book entitled De Natwrd
et Gratia, which was written A.D. 415. It had
the effect of convincing Jacobus and Timasius
of the errors of Pelagius, a result for which they
expressed their g;ratitude in a letter to Augustine,
which is quoted at length in his work de Gestis

Belagii, Aug. 168, 177 ; Ej^. 179, 2-10, 186
;

de Gest. PeUxg. 10, 23, 24.

A person named Jacobus is also mentioned in

a letter of Augustine to Christinus {Ep. 256).

[H. W. P.]

JACOBUS (37), a deacon and "archimandrite
of the Syrians" at Constantinople. (Labbe, iv.

232 c.) [Facstus (28).] [C. G.]

JACOBUS (38), ST., a disciple of St. Maro,
whose austerities he surpassed Many miracles of
healing are related of him. He lived in the 5th
century. (Theodoret, Hist. Relig. xxi. in Migue,
Patr. Gr. Ixixii. 1431 ; CeilUer, x. 20.)

p. G. S.]

JACOBUS (39), sumamed The Persian, a
follower of Julian the Ascetic. (Theod. Rel. Hist.

cap. 2, in Pat. Gr. Ixxxii. 1310 C, 1311 B^ and
afterwards of Eusebius of Mount Coryphe, in the

fifth century (t6. cap. 4, p. 1346 c.) [Eusebics

(118).] [C. H.]

JACOBUS (40), deacon of Heliopolis or of

Edessa, the author of the life of Pelagia, an actress

and courtesan at Antioch, converted by Nonnos,
then bishop of Heliopolis. The date of this

conversion may probably be placed in the second

half of the 5th century [see Pelagia]. A deacon

of Edessa signed the address of the clergy in

favour of Ibas (Labbe, iv. 669), who, if we accept

Baronins's view, was probably the same with the

biographer of Pelagia. [E. V.]

JACOBUS (41), abbat of Llancarvan, Glamor-
ganshire, and called " governor of the altar of

St. Cadoc," ruled apparently in the lifetime of St.

Cadoc, in the 6th centuir. (Rees, CaaAro-Brit.

Saints, 354 n. 390; lib. Landav. by Rees,

S81-7.) [J. G.]
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JACOBUS (42) DIACONUS (James the
Deacon), one of the companions of Paulinus,

the first bishop of York, especially when
he was baptizing in the Trent (Bede, H. E.
ii. 16). When Paulinus returned to Kent, in

A.D. 633, James was left behind, the sole relic

apparently of the mission. He chiefly resided,

as Bede says, at a village near Catterick, which
bore his name. He did a great work in teaching

and baptizing. When peace was restored to

Northumbria, and the troubles resulting from
Edwin's death were over, James exercised, with
great success, his power of teaching, singing,

and church music among the increasing congre-

gations ; indeed he was the first to introduce the

Kentish or Roman manner of singing in the
Northumbrian church (iT. E. ii. 20 ; iv. 2). In

A.D. 664 James was present, on the side of

Wilfrid, at the great conference at Whitby
{Id. iii. 25). Bede (who was born in A.D. 673)
says that James survived, full of years and good
works, to his own time (/J. ii. 16, 20).

Smith, the editor of Bede, conjectures that the
Yorkshire village in which James chiefly resided

was Aikburgh (Jake's burgh or town), a few
miles south of Catterick (p. 102). This is pro-

bable enough. A little further south is the
village of Haukswell, which may perhaps be
Jake's Well. In the churchyard there is an
early cross covered with interlacing work, on
the base of which Mr. D. H. Haigh thought he
could trace the words Haec est crux Sti Gacdbi

(adopted by Hiibner, Inscrr. Brit. Christ. 68).

This, however, has been doubted. [J. R.]

JACOBUS (43) O'FARANNAN, "the
greatest preacher in his time," died A.D. 746.

{Ann. Ult.) [J. G.]

JACOBUS (44), one of the seven martyrs of
Samosata under Galerius. [Hippaechds.]

JACOBUS (45), June 11, martyr at Milevis
under Florus in the Diocletian persecution.

[Innocentius (25).] [Matrona]. (De Rossi,

Bull. 1875, p. 162 ; 1876, p. 59 ; 1877, p. 97.)

[G. T. S.]

JACOBUS (46)—March 22. Presbyter and
martyr of Thelscialila, or the village of Scialila,

on a tell or hill above the Euphrates in Persia,

with his sister Maria a nun. He suffered under
Sapor II., A.D. 346. See Assemani {AA. MM. i.

121) and Ceillier (iii. 333). He is apparently the
presbyter and martyr of Telatha-Schelila, under
the same king, mentioned in Wright's Syr. Mart.
but without a day. [G. T. S.]

JACOBUS (47), the name of a presbyter of
Seleucia, and also of a deacon, martyred under
Sapor, mentioned, but without a day, in Wright's
Syr. Mart. [G. T. S.]

JACOBUS (48), sumamed ZELOTES—
Nov. 1. Presbyter and martyr in Persia, under
Sapor, with Joannes a bishop. {Mart. Rom.;
Bas. Men. ; Assem. AA. MM. Orient, i. 102.)

[G. T. S.]

JACOBUS (49), presbyter, martyr in Persia
in the reign of Sapor, with the bishops Melisius
and Acepsimas. He was commemorated on
April 22. (Usuard. Mart. ; Baron. A. E. ann.
344, xvi. ; Mart. Roman.) [C. H.]
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JACOBUS (50)—Nov. 27. A Persian martyr
under king Isdigerd I., or his son Vararanes IV.,
cir. 420. {Mart. Rom.; Bas. Men.; Assem.
AA. MM. i. 242 ; Natal. Alex. H. E. saec. v.

cap. 1, ; Fleury, H. E. lib. xxiv. s. 26.)

[G. T. S.]

JACOBUS (51), deacon, martyr with Mari-
anus, a reader at Lambesa in Numidia. He was
commemorated on April 30. (Usuard. Mart.

;

Mart. Raman.) [C. H.]

JACOBUS (62), Aug. 9, one of the ten mar-
tyrs for the image of Christ under Leo Isaurus.

(Sirlet. Menol. Graecorum; Baron. Ann. 726, xiii.)

[C. H.]

JACOBUS (68), governor of Cappadocia,
addressed by Gregory Nazianzen, cir. 380, on
behalf of Simplicia (ep. 207 al. 146, and ep. 208
al. 147, but uncertain; Tillem. ix. 548, 726;
Ceill. V. 254). [C. H.]

JACOBUS (54), count. [Cyrilltts (7), vol.

i. p. 768, col. 2.] (Mansi, Condi, iv. 1398 b, d.)

[C. H.]

JACOBUS (55) CILIX, sumamed Psy-
OHRISTUS {Chron. Pasch. s. a. 467). [IsoCASlUS.]

JACOBUS (56), protospatharius, confessor

for images under Leo IV. Chazar in 780 (Theoph.

p. 382). [Irene (10).] [C. H.]

JADER, bishop of Midila, in Numidia (an

inscription has " Veteranorum Medilitanorum ").

His name is Punic ; it is supposed by Morcelli

{Afr. Chr. i. 226) to be the same as lAR, of

which he gives an instance from an inscription.

But in Gruter, Inscr. p. cccclxx. 1, occurs the

name itself, " Jader Jummon." (Cypr. Sentt.

Episc. 40, epp. 76, 79 ; August, de Bapt. lib. vii.

c. 9.) [E. W. B.]

JAENBERT (Jambert, Jainbert, Jani-
BERT, Lambert, Gengberht), the thirteenth

archbishop of Canterbury. Before his promo-
tion to the archiepiscopate he had been abb.it

of St. Augustine's, to which office, according

to the Canterbury historians, he was appointed

in the year 760, on the death of Aldhun the

ninth abbat, and blessed by archbishop Bregwin.

(Elmham, ed. Hardwick, p. 319 ; Thorn, ap.

Twysden, c. 1775.) The attestation of Jaenbert

as abbat is appended to four charters, also

attested by archbishop Bregwin, and all of them
somewhat suspected. They are (1) the grant of

land at Sarr to Sigeburga abbess of Minster

(Kemble, CD. 106; Elmham, p. 322), dated in

the thirty-sixth year of Eadbert, who is said in

the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle to have died in 748,

but here seems to be reigning in 761 ; (2) a grant

of the same king to Jaenbert himself and the

monastery of St. Augustine's (Kemble, C. D. 107
;

Elmham, "p. 319) of land at Mundlingham (cf.

Thorn, ap. Twysden, 1775) ; and bearing the

same date; (3) the charter of Dunweald, the

thegn of king Ethelbert, who grants property at

Queengate (K. C. D. 109 ; Elmham, 326) to St.

Augustine's; this is dated 762 ; and (4) an un-

dated confirmation by a king named Eanmund
of a grant by Sigiraed, king of half Kent, to

Rochester, not dated, but attested by Bregwin.

(K. C. D. 114; Mon. Angl. i. 163.) These

charters do not throw any real light on the date

of Jaenbert's promotions. Archbishop Bregwin

died in August 765 [Bregwin], and, when it was
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found that he had been buried at Christ Church,

contrary to the right and privilege asserted by

St. Augustine's as the place of burial for kings

and archbishops, Jaenbert is said to hare deter-

mined to appeal to Rome. According to this

storv, which in its details is certainly of late

authority, the monks of Christ Church, in order

to avoid the appeal, elected Jaenbert to the

archiepiscopal see. (Elmham, p. 330 ; Thorn,

c 1775.)

The consecration of Jaenbert is recorded in

the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle (a.d. 763, M. H. B.

333) as having taken place forty days after mid-

winter, in the year following his predecessor's

death, and therefore, if the computation of

Bregwin's death be correct, in the year 766.

rllmham, however, dates the event on Jan. 8.

Feb. 2 in 766 was a Sunday, and on that day

probably Jaenbert was consecrated, possibly by
archbishop Egberht of York, possibly by his own
comprovincial bishops ; as this was the first case

in which the archbishop of York possessed the

pall since the days of Honoring and Paulinus, it

is not unreasonable to suppose that he acted on

the occasion.

There b a charter dat«d 765 in which Jaen-

bert appears (Gengberhtus) as archbishop, but

it is of very questionable authority. (K. C. D.
113; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 403.)

Of the early years of Jaenbert's episcopate

we have very few data. The kingdom of Kent
was broken up among a variety of claimants, in

the West Saxon, East Saxon, and Mercian inter-

ests, and Jaenbert probably was more powerful

in his ecclesiastical position than any single pre-

tender to royalty. It may have been now that

the archbishops first assumed the right of coin-

ing their own money; Jaenbert, at any rate,

is the &Tst archbishop of Canterbury, any of

whose mintage has been preserved. (Hawkins,
Silver Coinage, ed. Kenyon, p. 102.)

In the first year after his consecration Jaen-

bert received the pall from pope Paul I. (Flor.

Wig. in M. H, B. 544), and as the four bishops,

Ethelbert of York, Alhmund of Hexham, Alu-
berht the missionary to Old Saxony, and Ceol-

wolf of Lindsey, are said to have been consecrated

on April 24, 767, it is most probable that this

was done by Jaenbert immediately after his

investiture with that most important emblem
(Sim. Dun. in M. H. B. 663).

The charters of the following years furnish

proof of the activity and extensive influence of

Jaenbert: they also prove the gradual pre-

dominance of Ofia and the approach to a state of

affairs in which the freedom of the Kentish

church would be seriously endangered. As early

is 767 the archbishop is found attesting a grant
iif Ofifa to Stidberht, in company with two
Mercian bishops (K. C. D. 116); in 772 he
attests two grants of Offa, one to St. Augustine's
'K. CD. 119), and another to the bishop of
Selsey (Haddan and Stubbs, iiL 402). In 774,
he year to which Florence of Worcester refers

he great defeat of the Kentish men by the

Mercians at Otford (Jf. H. B. 544X Jaenbert
s found accepting a grant at Higham in Kent
rom Offa (K. (7. 2). 121, 122), and also attesting

;nuits made at Mercian Witenagemots. It is

innecessary to describe the several grants which
' Jaenbert's signature during the following

'ears. Jaenbert was at a councU at Brentford
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in 781, in which some causes connected with
Worcester were settled (K. C. D. 143 ; Haddan
and Stubbs, iii. 439); and after that little is

heard of him until the year 786.
It is to these years no doubt that we must fix

the growth in Offa's mind of a policy adverse to

Jaenbert and the independence of Canterbury.
Possibly Jaenbert himself may have taken part

with that body of Kentish nobles who afterwards
supported Eadbert Praen against Offa. The
chronicle under the year 784 mentions the reign

of the West Saxon Ealhmund in Kent, and there

can be no doubt that Ealhmund in Kent, like his

son Egbert in Wessex, represented the patriotic

party opposed to Mercian rule. Offa may further
have suspected some complicity between Jaen-
bert, or the West Saxon party in Kent, with
Charles the Great, who, during these years, was
apparently viewed with jealousy by Offa, and
who had informed Adrian I. that the king of
Mercia was thinking of unseating the pope him-
self. (Man. Carolina, ed. Jaffe, p. 279 ; Haddan
and Stubbs, iii. 442.) In the late biography of
Offa, it is plainly asserted that Jaenbert had
invited Charles to invade England (M. Paris,

V. Off. ii. p. 21, ed. Wats) ; but this testimony
is too weak to allow such a charge to be
believed, although Charles may have been asked
to lend his aid to the Kentish nobles. The result

proves that the uneasy relations had been long
increasing, and that Offa mistrusted an arch-
bishop who was firmly established outside of his

own dominions. He accordingly determined to

apply at Rome for the gift of an archiepiscopal pall

to Higbert, the bishop of Lichfield, the effect of

which would be to cut off the Mercian episcopate
from the obedience of the see of Canterbury.
The several steps of the negotiation are obscure,

and are unfortunately darkened more than was
necessary by the attempts made by William of
Malmesbnry and Matthew Paris to fill up the
vacant spaces. It is certain, however, that
in the year 786 and 787, two Roman legates,

George and Theophylact, visited England, were
received by Jaenbert at Canterbury, visited

Offa and Eanbald, and propounded a series of

canons, which were accepted in provincial coun-
cils of both the provinces. In the council of

the province of Canterbury Jaenbert sat with
twelve bishops ; Offa and three or four ealdor-

men were likewise present. The place of the
council, which must be dated in 787, is not given,

nor is the division of the province of Canterbury
mentioned in the decrees of the council. But
the Chronicle, apparently referring to the same
assembly, mentions (a.d. 785 ; M. H. B. 336)
a contentious synod at Cealchyth, in which
Jaenbert gave up some portion of his bishopric

;

Higbert was chosen archbishop by Offa, and
IUgfrid, Ofia's son, was consecrated king. It

can scarcely be doubted that this was part of the

work of the legates ; although we have no data as

to the exact nature of their share in it, and king
Kenulf in writing to pope Leo III. distinctly

claims the authority of Adrian for the diminu-
tion of the rights of Canterbury. (Haddan and
Stubba, iii. 522.)

Higbert did not assume the pall at the lega-

tine council, so that possibly he may not hare
received it until 788 ; from that year he attests

charters as archbishop, and as equal in rank,
although inferior in seniority, to Jaenbert.

Z
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As to the exact number of sees taken from the

obedience of Canterbury, we have no contempo-

rary information. William of Malmesbury men-
tions Worcester, Leicester, Sidnacester, Hereford,

Elmham, and Dunwich. (ff.P.ed. Hamilton, p. 16.)

The following years saw several councils ; one

at Acleah in 787 (K. C. D. 151). There was

apparently one at Cealchyth, Chelsea, in 788

and 789, and many charters were confirmed in

both years. (See K. C. D. 152, 153, 155, 156,

157; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 463-466.) No
special personal act of jaenbert is recorded.

The exact year of his death is uncertain ; the

best authority, Simeon of Durham {M. H. B.

667), places it in 791 ; Florence of Worcester

and the Chronicler in 790 {M. H. B. 337,

546); Elmham in 789. The day was Aug. 11

{out. Cant, in Angl. Sacr. i. 53) or Aug. 12 (Flor.

Wig.). Gervase, vol. ii. p. 346, assigns him
twenty-seven years, which, dated from 766,

brings down his death to 793 ; but this is not

worth considering. The same writer adds that

he was buried at St. Augustine's, and Elmham
gives his epitaph. (Ed. Hardwick, p. 335.)

JAFEEDUS (Theofredus), Sept. 7, martyr
commemorated at Saluzzo, said to have been one

of the Theban Legion. [Legio Thebaea.] (Boll.

Acta SS. Sept. iii. 9.) [C. H.]

JAHABALAHA. [Jaballaha.]

JAINBEET, JAMBEEHT. [Jaenbert.]

JAMBLICHUS (1), one of the seven sleepers

of Ephesus, commemorated on Oct. 23. (Basil,

Menol. i. 137.) [C. H.]

JAMBLICHUS (2), a celebrated Neoplatonic

philosopher, born at Chalcis in Coele-Syria. He
lived in the time of Constantine, and did not

outlive that emperor, but the exact dates of his

birth and death are uncertain. (Zeller puts

a.d. 330 as the probable date of-his death.) For
his life and works see Diet, of Gr. and Bom.
Biog. vol. ii. p. 549.

Christianity, never mentioned in the extant

works of Jamblichus, is nevertheless a profound

moving cause, whether by sympathy or anti-

pathy, of all that he wrote. It would be unjust

to deny to Jamblichus some sound elementary
ideas on morality and religion, but his pre-

determination was to find the sound development
of these ideas in all the effete philosophies and
religions of his day. He was one of those who
endeavour to put new wine into old bottles.

His learning was great, but the use to which he
was able to turn it was but small. The im-
pulses to beneficent action and to progressive

systematic knowledge were clogged and thwarted

in him by his obstinate adherence to the old

and hitherto dominating systems. That Jambli-

chus did not become a Christian cannot be im-

puted to him as a crime ; that he travestied his-

tory in his life of Pythagoras, in order to find a

rival to Christianity, was certainly an offence.

His popularity in his own age is easy to under-

stand. He satisfied the conscience of his hearers

by the rank which he assigned, and justly

assigned, to morality and religion ; he flattered

their prejudices by teaching them that the

dogmas and mysteries of the most venerable

forms of religious cultus were the secret and

difficult entrance into a true life ; he excited

their ambition by exhibiting the total results of

his researches in the form of a philosophy, which,
fantastic and diffuse as it appears to us, who
have such good grounds for disbelieving it, must
have seemed brilliant and comprehensive to

minds that thought contemplation the final

good of man, and action a comparatively vulgar
and transient thing. Not that Jamblichus is

either to be blamed for any excessive subtlety

of intellect, or praised for intellectual successes
;

his whole elTort lay in other regions, partly in

the inculcation of goodness, but more frequently

in the much easier task of inculcating those

deceptive imaginations and mystic apparatuses

which have mimicked goodness through all

human history. We read that Jamblichus per-

sonally was of excellent and gentle character;

this may be believed. For the philosophical

theories of Jamblichus in their more particular

detail we must refer to the full and minute ac-

count given by Zeller(Z)teP^»VosopAtecfer Griechen,

vol. V. pp. 613-646). [J. R. M.]

JAMBLICHUS (3), a priest and monk cir,

449. (Theodoret, Epist. xcvii. in Migne, Pair.

Gr. Ixxxiii. 1291.) [L G. S.]

JAMBLICHUS (4X Jamnecitts, Jamlychus,
Jamnericgs, Jamnerics, fifteenth bishop of

Treves, circ. a.d. 475. {Patr. Lat. Ixi. 1008
;

Gall. Christ, xiii. 378.) [R. T. S.]

JAMBLICUS, bishop of Chalcis (Kenne-

serin) in Syria, present at the synod of Antioch,

A.D. 445. (Mansi, vii. 326 seq. ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 786.) [J. de S.]

JAMNECIUS. [Jamblichus.]

JAMNUS, Jew. [Candidos (10).]

JANIBEET, archbishop. [Jaenbert.]

JANSO, a bishop of Teate (Chieti), probably

about the middle of the 4th century. (Cappel-

letti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xxi. 96.) [R. S. G.]

JANUAEIA (1) (Carthaginian refugee?).

Christian at Rome. (Cyp. Ep. 22.) [E. W. B.]

JANUAEIA (2), sister of Lucian, Cartha-

ginian confessor. (Cyp. Ep. 22.) [E. W. B.]

JANUAEIA (3), July 17, one of the Scil-

litan martyrs. {Mart. Usuard.) [C. H.]

JANUAEIANUS (1), bishop of Tubulba, or

Tubulbaca, in Byzacene, present at the Cartha-

ginian conference, A.d. 411. {CoUat. Carth:

Cognit. i. 126.) [H. W. P.]
.

JANUAEIANUS (2) or Januarius, bishojl

of Gisipa Major, in Proconsular Africa, present at;

the Carthaginian conference (i. 133). {Mon. Vet\

Don. p. 420, ed. Oberthiir.) [H. W. P.]
^

JANUAEIANUS (3) or Jantjaritjs, Donai

tist bishop of Casae Nigrae, in Numidia, presen]

at the Carthaginian conference, a.d. 411 (i. ICj

14, 149). He was regarded as the primate of th

Donatist bishops, taking rank even before Pri

mianus. {Coll. Carth. i. 14; Aug. Ep. 88,

Possidius, Indie. 0pp. Aug. c. 3.) [H. W. P.]
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JANUARIANUS (4), Donatist bishop of

Aazaga, or Auzagga, ia Numidia, who was dead

at the time of the Carthaginian conference, a.d.

411. (See Ant. Itin. 30, 36; Ptol. iv. 2-31;
and Booking, Not. Dignit. Occ. pp. 604, 643;
Coll. Garth, i. 179.) [Privatus.] [H. W. P.]

JANUARIANUS (5), Donatist bishop of

Tibursicus or Tubursicus, a town of Numidia,
present at the Carthaginian conference, a.d. 411
{Collat. Carth. Cognit. i. 143, 201). (Ptol. iv.

3, 29.) [H. W. P.]

JANUARIANUS (6), a Donatist bishop,

probably the preceding. {Coll. Carth. ii. 251.)

[H. W. P.]

JANUARIANUS (7), bishop of Mascula in

Nnmidia banished bv Hunneric a.d. 484. (Victor.

Vit. Notit. bl ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 215.)

[R. S. G.]

JANUARINUS, a monk of the monastery of

St. Aurelian, or the Holy Apostles, at Aries, was
the author of an epitaph upon Florentinus, the

first abbat of his monastery. It may be read,

among other places, in Baronius, Annales,

an. 553, n. cclv. Januarinus is named in the

diptyches which follow the Regu'.a of his monas-
tery (Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixviii. 397), among the

patres and institutor^s of the foundation, and
the authors of the Gallia Christiana (i. 600)
doubt whether he should not be included among
the abbats. (Cf. CeiUier, xi. 321.) [S. A. B.]

JANUARIUS (1), the first named of eight

Numidian bishops to whom in a.d. 253 Cyprian
{Ep. 62) sends a large contribution for the relief

of Christians whom the barbarians had carried

into captivity. The order in which they are

named, viz. Januarius, Maximus, Proculus,

\'ictor, Modianus, Nemesianus, Nampnlus, Hono-
ratus, corresponds, with one exception, to the

order in which they occur in the next list of

eighteen Numidian bishops (ubi falso 1. Ju-
baiano) to whom is addressed by Cyprian and
the African bishops the synodal reply on the

baptism of heretics from the first Carthaginian
council on the subject, a.d. 255 (Cyp. Ep. 70).

He is probably the bishop of Lambaese who
spoke sixth in the third council (a.d. 256), and
in this case again is probably the successor of

the deposed heretic bishop Privatus, q. v.

[E. W. B.]

JANUARIUS (2), ninth of thirty-six bishops

of Africa at the council de Basilvde. (Cyp. Ep.
67.) [E. W. B.]

JANUARIUS (3), seventeenth of thirty-six

bishops of Africa at Syn. Carth. de Basil. (Cyp.
Ep. 67). Probably, judging from seniority, the
same as twenty-second bishop in fifth council,

A.D. 255 {Ep. 70), and same as twenty-third
bishop in seventh council {de Bap. Haer. iii. m
Sentt. Epp.), where he appears as " Episcopus
deVico Caesaris " in Prov. Byzac. {i.e. Ep. Vicensis,

or Itin. Anton, ap. Morcelli, "de Vico August! ").

[E. W. B.]

JANUARIUS (4) gave thirty-fourth suf-
frage of eighty-seven bishops in Syn. Carth. de
Bap. iii. a.d. 256, as Episcopus Muzulensis (v. 1.

Mozulensis, &c.), probably of Mnzuca, in Prov.
Bra. (Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 238.)

[L W. B.]
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JANUARIUS (6), a Numidian bishop in the
reign of Constantine. (Aug. Excerpt, de Don. app.
vol. ix. p. 729 ; Mon. Vet. Dm. no. 26, ed. Ober-
thur.) [If. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (6), bishop of Jericho, at the
council of Nicaea, A.D. 325. (Mansi, ii. 693 ; Le
Quien, iii. 653.) [J. de S.]

JANUARIUS (7), a Donatist minister or
bishop, probablv the same as Januaeiancs (3).
(Aug. c. Fetil. i'ii. 53, 54.) [H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (8), Donatist bishop of Flumen-
piscensis, in Mauretania Sitifensis, associated with
Felix of Zaba. (Opt. ii. 18.) [Felix (185).]

[H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (9), the name of several bishops

present at the Carthaginian conference A.D. 411,
viz. of

Tunusuda, or Thunusida, a town probably of
Numidia (Plin. B. lY. v. 4, 24; Ptol. iv. 3, 30).

{Collat Carth. cognit. i. 120.)

(Donatist) Lamasna, Lamasba, or Lamsa, a town
of Numidia, eighteen miles from Diana (Ant. Itin.

25-8). (Lamaza) {Coil. Carth. i. 128, 187 ; Mon.
Vet. Don. pp. 408, 438, ed. Oberthiir.)

Cunculiana, or Cenculiana, in Byzacene. (B5ck-
ing, Not. Dign. Occ. p. 648.)

Aptuca, an African town, called by Pliny
Abutuca, either in Proconsular Africa or Numi-
dia. {Coll. Carth. i. 128, 201.)

Casae Medianenses, in Numidia. (Booking,
Not. Dign. Occ. p. 644 ; Coll. Carth. i. 135 ; Mon.
Vet. Don. p. 423, ed. Oberthiir.)

(Donatist) Numidia, a town in Mauretania
Caesariensis. {Coll. Carth. i. 188.)

(Donatist) Aquae Albae, probably in Byzacene.
(Booking, Not. Dign. Occ. p. 647 ; Coll. Carth.

i. 197.)

(Donatist) Tubursicus. [Janttarianus (5).]
(Donatist) Horrea Caelia, a town on the sea-

coast of Byzacene, eighteen miles north of Had-
rumetum (Ant. Itin. 56, 5 [Herklah]). {Coll.

Carth. i. 201.)

(Donatist) Centuriona, a town of Numidia
(Booking, Not. Dign. Occ. p. 644> {Coll. Carth.

i. 202.)

(Donatist) Nara, a town of Byzacene, fifteen

miles from Sufetula (Ant. Itin. 49, 8> (jCoil.

Carth. i. 206.)

(Donatist) Betagbara, a place of unknown site

in Africa (Backing, Not. Dign. Occ. p. 654). {Coll.

Carth. i. 206.)

(Donatist) Dbertina in Proconsular Africa.

{Coll. Carth. i. 116, 201.) [H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (lOX one of the bishops who
met at the council of Carthage against Pelag;ins

A.D. 416. (Aug. Ep. 175, 181.) [H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (11), bishop of Aquileia, ad-
dressed by Leo the Great in Dec 447 (Leo Mag. Ep.
18, 729, Migne). His name appears in some
MSS. as Julian. Ughelli {ItaL Sacra, v. 25)
states that he occupied the se« of Aquileia for

eight years, but there seems to be no evidence
for this. The letter (Leo Mag. Ep. 1, 589) written
about A.D. 442 to a bishop of Aquileia, was pro-
bably written to a predecessor of this one (cf. also

De Rubeis, Monwnenia Eod. Aquil. pp. 133-140).

Z 2
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JANUAEIUS (12), thirteenth bishop ofBene-
ventum (Benevento), the celebrated martyr and
patron saint of Naples ; commemorated on Jan.

19. It has been warmly disputed whether he

was a native of Naples or of Beneventnm, but

little is known of the events of his life. He
was put to death at Puteoli, Sept. 19, a.d. 305
(or perhaps 304), by the order of Timotheus,

prefect of Campania. It is very doubtful at

what date the alleged liquefaction of the blood

of St. Januarius began, some authorities placing

it as early as the 10th century, others as late

as the 14th. It was certainly known in the

middle of the 15th century. (Boll. Acta SS.

19 Sept. p. 761 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. vi. 312,

viii. 13 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTItal. iii. 13.)

[R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (13) n., bishop of Beneventnm
(Benevento), c. A.D. 343, present at the council

of Sardica. (Hilar. Frag. ii. cap. 14 in Fat.

Lat. X. 642 b ; Athanas. Apdl. c. Ar. cap. 50

;

Mansi, iii. 47 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. viii. 15

;

Cappelletti, £e Chiese dCItal. iii. 14.)

[R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (14), Maximianist bishop of

Aquae, a town probably of Mauritania Caesari-

ensis (Hammam Mridja), twenty-five miles from
Caesarea (Ant. Itin. 31 ; Shaw, p. 87), present at

the council of Cabarsussis A.D. 394. (Aug. En. in

Ps. xxvi. 20 ; Morcelli, Afr. Chr. i. 80.)

[H. W. P.]

JANUAEIUS, bishop of Tubulbaca. [Janu-
ABIANtJS (1).]

JANUAEIUS (16), a bishop at the council of

Carthage in 416. (Innocent. Epp. 26, 29 in Pat.

Lat. XX. 582 ; Mansi, iv. 321.) [C. H.]

JANUAEIUS (16), bishop of Marciana in

Lycia in 448. (Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 983;
Mansi, vi. 751.) [L. D.]

JANUAEIUS (17), bishop of Leontopolis, in

the smaller Egyptian Delta, present at the fourth

general council at Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi,

vi. 720 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 553.)

[J. de S.]

JANUAEIUS (18), bishop of Praeneste
(Palestrina), was present at the council held at

Rome by Hilarius, a.d. 465. (Mansi, vii. 959
;

Ugh. Ital. Sacr. i. 193 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese

d'ltal. i. 596.) [R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (19), bishop of Ariminum
(Rimini), c. A.D. 462—484, said to have been
" de Praeneste." (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal.

ii. 375 ; Gams, Series Episc. p. 721.)

[R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (20), the name of certain

African bishops banished by Hunneric in 484,
viz. the bishops of

—

Aquae in Mauritania Caesariensis (Victor. Vit.

Notit. 58 ; Morcelli, Afr. Chr. i. 80).

Centuriae in Numidia {Not. 57 ; A. C. i. 136).

Gauria in Num. died in exile {Not. 57 ; A. C.

i. 167).

Jactera in Num. {Not. 56 ; A. C. i. 188).
" Legensis " in Num. {Not. bl ; A. C. i. 200).

Nasbinca in Mauritania Caes. {Not. 58 ; A. C.

i. 241).

Tagaste in Num. {Not. 57 ; A. C. i. 299).

Velesa in Num. {Not. 57; A. C. i. 351).

[R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (21), first bishop of Alba,

afterwards called Viviers, before the 5th cen-

tury. {Gall. Christ, xvi. 541.) [R. T. S.]

JANUAEIUS (22), bishop of Salona (Spa-

lato) in Dalmatia, a.d. 505-515. A letter ad-

dressed to him by Theoderic is preserved in Cas-

siodorus. ( Variirum, iii. 7 ; Farlati, Illyric.

Sacr. ii. 149-154.) [J. de S.]

JANUAEIUS (23), Wshop of Vegeselae in

Numidia, present at the council of Carthage, A.D.

525. (Mansi, viii. 647 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i.

350.) [R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (24), bishop of Mascnla in

Numidia, was present at the council of Carthage,

A.D. 525. (Mansi, viii. 647 ; Morcelli, Afr.
Christ, i. 215.) [R. S. G.]

JANUAEIUS (25), bishop of Calaris (Cag-
liari), in Sardinia. He appears to have been a con-

temporary of Gregory the Great through nearly

the whole of his pontificate, and he received a

great number of letters from him on a variety

of subjects. In the early part of his corre-

spondence the pope thought favourably of the

bishop and commended various persons to him
{Epist. lib. i. indict, ix. 62-64 ; Migne, Ixxvii.

520). Later on he heard complaints against

him, and wrote him various letters of censure

{Epist. lib. ii. indict, x. 49; lib. iii. indict.

xi. 36 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 590, 632 ; Epist. lib. iv.

indict, xii. 9, 26 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 675, 694 ; Epist.

lib. ix. indict, ii. 1, 2 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 939). In

his last letter Gregory praises the bishop for his

pastoral zeal {Epist. lib. ix. indict, ii. 4, 65 ; lib.

xi. indict, iv. 25 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 941, 1001,

1135). [A. H. D. A.]

JANUARIUS (26), bishop of Malaga. The
only information we have about him is derived

from a letter of Gregory the Great, written in

A.D. 602 or 603, addressed to one John, whom he

was sending to Spain with the title of Defensor.

From this letter it appears that Januarius had
complained to the pope that he had been deprived

of his see, and seized and violently carried oiF out

ofthe church, and another bishop appointed in liis

place by Comitiolus, who was the commander-
in-chief in the dominions of the emperor in

Spain, and the bishops of his party. The
pope directed John to inquire into the matter,

and if no crime that deserved exile or deposition

was proved against Januarius, to restore him to

his see, and to deprive the intruding bishop of

his orders, and hand him over to Januarius, that

he might either keep him in prison or send him
to the pope.

What purports to be the sentence of John is

also preserved. After reciting that he had

heard the cause, and examined witnesses on both

sides, he pronounces that Januarius had done

nothing to merit being deprived of his see, and
still less being violently removed from the

church, and orders that he should be restored,

and that the bishops who had opposed him
should be punished as the pope's letter had

directed, and the intruding bishop deprived of

his orders. Florez is, however, inclined to think

none of these documents are genuine, but is of
]

opinion that as the forger of them used the
j

name of Comitiolus, whom we know to have *
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been s real personage, he also used the name of

a real bishop, and that therefore Januarius should

be admitted among the bishops of ^lalaga.

(Gams, Series Episc. p. 49 ; Esp. Sig. xii. 321
;

S. Greg. Mag. Epist. xiii. ind. vi. ep. 45, in

iligne, Patr. Lat. Ixxvii. p. 1250 et seq. ; Ceill.

Auteurs sacre's, xi. 532.) [F. D.]

JANUARIUS (27), the name of two Bvzacene
bishops, one of Gattia, the other of Bana, who
subscribed the letter of that province a.d. 641
against the Monothelites. (Mansi, x. 927, 928

;

Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 96, 166.) [R. S. G.]

JANUARIUS (28), the name of two bishops

in Proconsular Africa, one of Libertini, the other

of Musti, present at the council A.D. 646
against the Monothelites. (Mansi, x. 940 ; Mor-
celli, Afr. Christ, i. 205.) [R. S. G.]

"

JANUARIUS (29), one of the seven mar-
tyred sons of Felicitas ; commemorated on July

10. (Usuard. Mart. ; Mart. Eom.) [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (30), one of four subdeacons

decapitated at Rome with the martyr bishop

Xystus, in the reign of Decius. He was com-
memorated on Aug. 6. (Usuard. Mart. ; Mart.
Bom.) [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (31), one of the twelve sons

of the centurion Marcellus, martyred with him
in Spain under the praeses Agricolaus A.D. 298.

(Baron. A. E. 298, ix.) [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (32), martyred at Cordova,
with Faustus and Martialis. He was commemo-
rated on Oct. 13. (Usuard. Mart. ; Mart. Rom.)
[Faustus (19).] [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (38), one of the eighteen
martyrs of Saragossa, commemorated on April
16. (Usuard. Mart.) [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (34), two presbyters of Elvira,

303, one of Lauras, the other of Barba in Baetica.

(Mansi, ii. 108.) [T. W. D.]

JANUARIUS (36), a subdeacon and a
** fossor " of Cirta, at the inquisition for sacred
books in 303. (Aug. c. Cresc. iii. 29, 33 ; Gesta
apud Zenoph. apud Aug. 0pp. vol. ix., app. p.
794 ; Augusti, Archaolog. vol. ix. p. 557.)

[H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (36), Jovinianist, condemned
by pope Siricius in A.D. 390. (S. Siricius Papa,
Epist. vii. ap. Migne, Patr. Lat. xiii. 1171 ; S.

Ambrosius Ep. xiii. ap. Migne, lb. xvi. 1128;
Baronius, Ann. vi. a. 390, xlvii.) [J. G.]

JANUARIUS (37), one of five martyrs at
Carthage, buried in the basilica of Faustus, com-
memorated on July 15. (Usuard. Jfar^) [Catu-
l^us.] [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (3S), a scribe or notary on the
Catholic side at the Carthaginian conference, A.D.
411. {Collat. Carth. cognit. i. 1, iL 1, ui. 1.)

[H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (39), a presbyter who became
a member of St. Augustine's monastery at Hippo,
and respecting the disposition of whose property
a troublesome controversy arose. (Aug. Serm.
355, 3, 4 ; Serm. 356, 11 ; TiUemont, Hist. Eccl.

317.) [H. W. P.]
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JANUARIUS (40), a friend of St. Augustine,
and called by him his son, as being probably
much younger than himself. He is called in

some MSS. " notarius," i.e. a secretary or scribe,

and a person of this name is certainly mentioned
in alTectionate terms by Augustine as the bearer

of a letter from himself to Paulinus, a.d. 417

;

but nothing is known for certain about him
beyond what may be gathered from the replies

of St. Augustine to his enquiries. These are

contained in two letters, written about a.d. 400,
of which the second amounts in length to a book
or treatise, and is so styled by himself in his

Retractations. The letter or letters of Janua-
rius are lost ; but the replies to them shew that

the subject of them was connected with ritual

observance, and so Augustine himself entitles his

second letter de Ritibus Ecdesiae.

Although in the course of St. Augustine's

argument, especially in the second letter, there

is a good deal of fanciful and inconclusive

reasoning, the whole work is of great value, as

shewing the principle sanctioned by the church
of allowing liberty of usages in matters not ruled

either by Scripture or by express decree. Main-
taining the firmest loyalty towards the authority

of the church, he claims on that authority a
liberty in matters of secondary importance,

which it is of the greatest consequence to assert

and uphold. (Aug. Retract, ii. 20 ; Epp. 54, 55.)

[H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (41), a Donatist presbyter of

Ucus Major or Ucitanum, present at the Cartha-
ginian conference A.D. 411 (i. 133). (Mon. Vet.

Don. p. 418, ed. Oberthur ; Plin. H. N. v. 4, 29

;

PtoL iv. 3, 29; Booking, Abf. Dign. Occ. p. 643.)

[H. W. P.]

JANUARIUS (42), monk. [Bachiakius.]

JANUARIUS (43), subdeacon of the church
of Messina, founded a basilica there. (Greg.

Magn. Epist. lib. iL indict, x. 5 in Migne, Ixxvii.

541.) [A. H. D. A.]

JANUAEIUS (44), martyr with Felix (199)
at Heraclea, and commemorated on Jan. 7.

(Usuard. Mart. ; Mart. Rom.) [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (45), martyr with Pelagia at

Nicopolis, a town in Lesser Armenia, comme-
morated on July 11. (Usuard. Mart. ; Mart.
Rom.) [C. H.]

JANUARIUS (46X presbyter and martyr,
Oct. 24. (Usuard, Mart.) [Felix (174).]

[C. H.]

JAQUTNTUS, the first known bishop of

Gauria (Coria), in Spain, subscribed the third

council of Toledo in 589. (Mansi, ix. 1002

;

Florez, Esp. Sag. xiv. 56.) [C. H.]

JARLOGA, JARLUGH. [Iablugh (1).]

JARUMAN (Jeruman), the fourth bishop of

the Mercian church {Mon. Bist. Brit. 623). He
was appointed on the death of Trumhere, by the

influence of Wulfhere king of Mercia, and in

connexion with the Scottish mission (Bede, H. E.
iii. 24). The date of his appointment, according

to the Lichfield annalist {Ang. Sac. i. 425), was
662 : and, although the precise year cannot be
regarded as fixed on such authority, it is clear

that, as Jaruuxan was the second bishop sinc«
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the accession of Wulfhere in 657, and was in

office in 665, the computation cannot be very

far wrong. Jaruman's activity was not confined

to Mercia. Under the pressure of Wulfhere he

undertook the recovery of the East Saxons to

the faith from which they had fallen after the

death of king Swithelm and the apostolic Cedda.

Bede, who learned the history of Jaruman from
a priest who had accompanied this mission, gives

him a high character for industry, and enlarges

on the success which he achieved in the destruc-

tion of the idolatrous temples, and the propaga-

tion of the faith {H. E. iii. 30). The death of

Jaruman, which is fixed by the Lichfield writer

in 667, must have taken place before Theodore

in 669 placed St. Chad at Lichfield {H. E. iv. 3).

Jaruman appears in the foundation charter of

Medeshamstede, in the Peterborough MS. of the

Chronicle {M. H. B. 313, 315). [S.]

JASIMUS, bishop of Spires. [Jesses.]

JASON (1), bishop of Tarsus in Cilicia, sup-

posed to be the Jason mentioned by St. Paul,

Rom. xvi. 21 ; commemorated in the Greek Me-
naea on April 27. (Basil, Menol. iii. 73 ; Le

Quien, ii. 869.) [J. de S.]

JASON (2) and Papiscos. [Aeisto Pel-
LAEUS.]

JASON (3). [Elpidius (41).]

JASON (4), Dec. 3, son of the tribune

Claudius and his wife Hilaria, martyred with

them at Rome. (Mart. Usuard. ; Mart. Rom.)
[C. H.]

JAST (Justus), obscure Irish saint, given by
Aengus the Culdee (Felire, 1. iv. c. 76), as son of

Bracan or Brychan, and the Saxon Dina, but
is unknown in the Welsh pedigrees. (O'Hanlon,

Irish Saints, i. 13.) [J. G.]

JAZDEPHANES (1) (Jesuphana, " Jesus
HEAR her"), Nestorian bishop of Sahai-zur or

Sciaharzul, who cir. 630 joined the Jacobites

and assisted in ordaining Maruthas maphrian
of Tagrit. (Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 419 ; Le Quien,

ii. 1329, 1535, 1593.)

(2) called Catarensis, Nestorian bishop of

Cascara, present at the death of the catholicos

Jesujab IIL Adiabenus in 660. He wrote
Spiritual Philosophy and other works in Syriac.

(Assem. ii. 420, iii. 188 ; Le Quien, ii. 1165.)

[C. H.]

JEHUDAH I. (R.), B. Simon III. grandson
of Gamaliel IL, also called R. Jehudah, the

Prince (N'K'jn), R. Jehudah the Holy, or simply

Eabbi 0^'') = ^^^ Teacher, was born circa

A.d. 150. He was the seventh of the fifteen

patriarchs of the house of Hillel, who for upwards
of 450 years (from circa B.C. 30 to A.D. 425) were
the hereditary presidents of the Sanhedrin.

Though heir to a large fortune and to a sickly

constitution, he was a most diligent student.

Under the guidance of R. Simon b. Joshai, and
R. Eleazar b. Shamma at Usha, whither the

Sanhedrin removed after the cessation of the

Hadrian persecutions, he so successfully de-

veloped his great natural powers that when
quite a youth he became very distinguished for

his great learning, and was placed by huj father

and the college in the first rank of disciples.

Therefore when he had to succeed to the presi-

dency of the Sanhedrin at the age of twenty
(circa a.d. 170), he was perfectly qualified to

discharge with honour the important functions

connected with this high office. Being himself
an ardent student he thoroughly sympathised
with all who were anxious to devote themselves

to the study of the Law. He became an attrac-

tion to all the intellectual young men. They
flocked to him from far and wide, from Palestine

and from Babylon, to place themselves at his

feet at Beth Shearim, also called Beth Shari,

the present Turan, where the Sanhedrin now
hold their sittings, and he maintained at his

own cost hundreds of poor students. How
thoroughly he identified himself with them may
be seen from his beautiful saying : " I learned

much from my teachers, more from my col-

leagues, but most from my own disciples

"

(Machoth, X.). The importance which he at-

tached to education may also be seen from his

solicitude about the instruction of children.
" The world," he declared, " only exists by the

breath of the children at school. Children are

not to be taken from school even if it were for

the rebuilding of the temple " (Sabbath, ii. 6.).

Owing to his feeble health he removed his resi-

dence, and with Lt the seat of the Sanhedrin to

Sepphoris, which, according to tradition, was
the home of the Virgin Mary's parents, and
where she is said to have received the salutation

of the angel. Though the Sanhedrin here had
its complete number of seventy members, and
though the power to decide religious questions

and the care for the spiritual wants of the

different communities were vested in them, yet

80 great was the confidence they reposed in the

piety, learning, judgment, and administrative

powers of R. Jehudah, that they voluntarily

renounced all the authority which formerly

belonged to the entire college and to the indi-

vidual members, and made it over solely and
exclusively to the president. He was therefore

the first patriarch who had the sole power to

nominate and appoint the disciples to the office

of judge and teacher of the Law for all the

Jewish communities, whilst the nomination of

the Sanhedrin without his consent was invalid.

He had no Deputy-president (pT n'3 3K) nor

official Speaker (DDH) ; he was in fact the

first spiritual autocrat. By this change uni-

formity of teaching and practice was secured

throughout all the congregations far and

wide, since the president would not ordain

any teachers with whose theological views

he was not personally acquainted and tho-

roughly satisfied. Of great interest to the

student of ecclesiastical history are the qualifi-

cations which were deemed necessary in a

Jewish minister of religion in the 2nd century

of the Christian era. The congregation at

Simineas, in applying to R. Jehudah to send

them a pastor, asked for one " who has the gift

to deliver public discourses, is able to adjudicate

legal matters, to superintend the affairs of the

synagogue, to instruct the youth, to draw up
legal documents, and to attend to all the higher

wants of the community " (Jerusalem Yebamoth,

xii.), and it was only such men of learning and

authority that R. Jehudah ordained. Invested

with such power, R. Jehudah carried through
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forms which his predecessors in office could

t venture to attempt. These reforms gene-

r.illy tended to relieve the people from the

rigorous interpretation of the canonical laws

put forth by former Sanhedrins. He allowed
prayer to be offered up in any posture and under
any circumstances. He abolished several fasts,

he repealed some of the stringent laws about
the obsei'vance of the Sabbath, he freed many of

the border cities from the tithal laws and from
the year of release, which weighed heavily on the

farmers. When his own brothers and relatives

were alarmed at his innovations, declaring that

he allowed what the six previous presidents

his own ancestors forbade, he forcibly replied

:

" King Hezekiah destroyed the brazen serpent

which Moses erected in the wilderness, because

it led the people to idolatry. Now there were
pious kings before him—Asa, Jehoshaphat, &c.

—

who destroyed all the idols in Judaea, but did

nothing to this brazen serpent erected by Moses.

How could Hezekiah destroy that which his

ancestors spared ? You will say that it was his

own merit to do it. I, too, regard this as a

meritorious work, which my ancestors left for

me to accomplish " (Chulin, 6 6). One of the

most imjMjrtant reforms introduced by R. Jehu-
dah was his reinstating Hebrew not only as the

language of ecclesiastical intercommunication,

but as the medium of common intercourse among
the Jews. Under the presidency of Gamaliel I.,

A.D. 30, the language of the Jews, not only in

Palestine and Babylon, but also in Media, Greece,

and in the other countries of the dispersion, was
Aramaic [Gamaliel I.]. Now R. Jehudah, who
was a distinguished linguist, and knew thoroughly
Hebrew, Aramaic, Greek, and Latin, ordained
that pure Hebrew was to take the place of the

impure Aramaic. He declared that " the corrupt

Aramaic is of no use in Palestine. Speak either

Greek or Hebrew " (^Pessachim, 41, with Baba
Kama, 82 6.). And we have it on record that

even his servants cculd speak pure Hebrew.
That however which immortalised R. Jehu-

dah's name is his compilation and redaction of
the Mishna, circa A.D. 189. Since the attempt
of his grandfather, Gamaliel U., and R. Akiba
made on a smaller scale to collect the various
canon laws, the Jewish nation had experienced
different changes, and new laws had developed
themselves in the different schools. R. Jehudah
therefore resolved to collect all the traditional

lore, to subject it to re-examination, and codify

it once for all. His immense wealth, his extra-

ordinary learning, his unparalleled authority as
a spiritual autocrat, his power to command the
different doctors of the law, his intimate ac-

quaintance with the various representatives of
the traditions of the different schools, and his

power of incessant work combined to enable him
to produce the grand code which others at-

tempted, but failed to carry through. The
materials which he collected R. Jehudah arranged
in six parts, consisting of sixty-two treatises,

for an account of which we must refer to the
article Talmud in this Dictionary.

Hardly ever did a spiritual autocrat care and
provide more thoroughly for the wants of a
nation under his control. By precept and by
example he endeavoured to set forth the divine

mission of Judaism. The prayers which he
offered are models of brevity and earnestness.

Though the Holy Land was in possession of the
heathen, and tyrants lorded it over God's heritage,

he often found comfort in the prayer, " Hear, O
Israel, the Lord our God is the Lord of the land

"

(^Gittin, 63). He warned the people against

those who preached that the law was done away
with, and that circumcision availeth nothing
(Rom. iv. 7 ; Gal. ii. 19, 20 ; Phil. iu. 20 ; Ck)l.

ii. 11), by declaring "Every sin is forgiven on
the great day of atonement, except the rejection

of the Law, the heretical interpretation of the
Law, and the doing away with the covenant of
circumcision "

( Tcnna, 85). " The path which
you are to pursue," he urged, " is the one which
is honourable in itself, and brings thee honour
from thy fellow man. Keep the little precepts
as carefully as the important ones, for thou
knowest not the reward of the commandments.
Balance the loss which thou mayest sustain by
observing a precept against the future recom-
pense thereof, and the advantage which thoa
mayest gain from committing a sin against the
future punishment. Remember three things,

and thou will not get into sin. Know what is

above thee, an eye which seeth and an ear which
heareth, and that all thy deeds are written in a
book " (Ahoth, ii, 1). At the age of sixty R.
Jehudah felt that his work here below was finished,

and that he must prepare to meet his Creator.

He had two sons, named Gamaliel and Simon, and
a daughter. He appointed the elder to the presi-

dency of the Sanhedrin to which he succeeded

under the title of Gamaliel IV., and his younger
son Simon he constituted Chacham (DDn)= the
Speaker and official referee in the Sanhedrin.

Having set hb house in order, and given strict

injunctions that his funeral should be of the
simplest kind, that his servant was to have the
principal share in the preparation of his corpse

for burial, and that there should be no public

mourning for him, R. Jehudah, whom the nation

called the Holy, a distinction which no other

president of the Sanhedrin, or any doctor of the
Law ever received, departed this Ufe on a Friday
about A.D. 210. The disciples who tenderly

watched at the death-bed of the Patriarch dared
not announce his death to the anxious crowd
outside. At last Bar Capara stepped forward
and said, "Angels and men contended for the

ark of the covenant, the angels prevailed, and
the ark is no more." The people then exclaimed,
" He is dead !

" Bar Capara replied, " You have
said it " (Ketkuboth, 103). The gratitude and true

appreciation of his services, of the nation, and of

his numerous disciples, were manifested in the

following national sentiments. " Never since the

days of Moses were the knowledge of the divine

Law and authoritv united in one person as much
as in R. Jehudah " (Sanhedrin, 36). " With the

death of Rabbi humility ceased, the fear of God
disappeared, and sufferings multiplied " (Sota,

49). " He who sees Rabbi in dreams may expect

wisdom " (Berachoth, 57 6). " If the Messiah is

to be of living men, he must be like Rabbi"
(Sanhedrin, 98 6). Comp. Frankel, Darke J3»-

Mishna, pp. 158-164; Leipzig, 1859; Weiss, i>or

Dor Vedor-shav, ii. pp. 177-217, Vienna, 1877;
Graetz, Geschichte der Juden, ir. pp. 210-240,
Leipzig, 1866. [C. D. G.]

JEREMLA.S (1), supposed bishop of Apamea
in Syria Secunda in the apostolic period (cf. Le
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Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 909). (See Terzi, Syria

Sacra, p. 99.) [J. de S.]

JEREMIAS (2), a martyr in Palestine.

(Euseb. Mart. Pal. c. 11.) [Esaias (1).]

[C. H.]

JEREMIAS (3), Jan. 14, a solitary of Raithu

under the anchoret Paul, martyred in 373. (S.

Nili de Caede Monach. Montis Sinae Narrat. in

Migne, Patr. Gr. Ixxix. 590, &c. ; Boll. Acta SS.

Jan. i. 936.) [I. G. S.]

JEREMIAS (4), Armenian writer, one of

the disciples of Mesrob. (Langlois, Discours

Prelim, p. xxiii. in his Historiens de rArmen.)

[Mesrobes.] [G. T. S.]

JERNINUS. [ISSERNINUS.]

JEROME. [HiEBONYMUS.]

JERUMAN, bishop. [Jabuman.]

JESER, catholicos of Armenia. [Esdras.]

JESERNINUS, bishop. [Isserninus.]

JESSE, twenty-first bishop of Amiens, suc-

ceeding Georgius in A.D. 798 or 799, was
intimately concerned with the civil history of

the time. We first hear of him in the latter

year as one of the bishops deputed by Charles

the Great to meet pope Leo on his approach to

France. Later he escorted him back to Rome,

and inquired on the part of Charles into the

outrage committed on him by the Roman
populace. In 802 he was sent with count

Helmgaudus to Constantinople to reply to the

overtures of peace which the empress Irene had

made. He seems indeed to have occupied a

certain official position as ambassador, for in 805

we find one of the capitulars of Charles in-

trusted to him to be made known in all parts

(Migne, Patr. Lat. xcvii. 289). About 808 he

appears to have been sent to Ravenna on a

mission to Leo III., as there is a letter of that

year from the pope to Charles, expressing

suspicion as to his fidelity (Patr. Lat. xcviii.

534). In the following year he was present at

the council of Aix. In 811 he was one of the

bishops and nobles who subscribed Charles's will

(Pertz, Scriptores, ii. 463). In 812 he addressed

to the priests and soldiers in Christ of his diocese

a letter on the subject of baptism, which, though
not so expressed, was undoubtedly an answer to

the questions on that subject proposed by
Charles in the preceding year to the bishops of

his empire. It was first published by Des

Cordes at Paris in 1615 at the end of the

opuscula of Hincmar archbishop of Rheims, and

may be found in Migne, Patr. Lat. cv. 781 sqq.

For an account of it, see the Hist. Litt. de la

France, iv. 528, and Ceillier, Hist. G€n. des

Auteurs sacr^s, xii. 338. In 814 he was present

at the council of Nolon, summoned by Wulfarius

archbishop of Rheims, and recorded by Flodoard

(Hist. Eccl. Rem. ii. 18, Patr. Lat. cxxxv. 126).

He was also present at the council held at Thion-

ville in A.D. 821, and that of Paris in 829. In the

following year he joined the rebellion of Lothaire

against his father, Louis the Pious, and was de-

graded from his bishopric for high treason at

the council of Nimfegue, and though he regained

his see when Lothaire succeeded in displacing his

JESUJAB n.

father, he was finally ejected on the restoration

of Louis in 834, and driven with others of the
rebels into Italy, where he died of a plague in

836. He was succeeded in the see by Ragenarius.
(Einh. Ann. ad an. 802 ; Pertz, Scriptores, i. 190,
352 ; Flodoard, ii. 20 ; Theganus, Vita Ludocici
Pii, xxxvi. xxxvii., Patr. Lat. cvi. 418, 419

;

Ludovici Pii Vita, auct. anon., Patr. Lat. civ.

970 ; Labbe, Sacr. Cone. xiv. 22, 23, 389, 529,

606, 629, Florence, 1759-98; Gall. Christ, x.

1157 ; Hist. Litt. de la France, iv. 527-9.)

[S. A. B.]

JESSES (Gessius, Jasinus, Tessis), reputed
first bishop of Civitas Nemetum (Speyer) in 346.

{Gall. Christ, v. 715; Mansi, ii. 1371.)

[R. T. S.]

JESU-BUCHAT (Jesubocht), a Nestorian
bishop in Persia, placed by Le Quien (ii. 1177)
in the eighth century. Assemani mentions his

writings, but can define no period. (Bibl. Or.

iii. 194, 269, 279, 351.) [C. H.]

JESUDENHA, bishop of Kosra after 706

and writer in Syriac. (Assem. Bibl. Or. iii. 195,

196, 256, 309 ; Le Quien, ii. 1177.) [C. H.]

JESUJAB (1) I. ARZUNITA, by birth an

Arab, studied at Nisibis, and afterwards be-

came bishop of Arzun (Erzeroom). On the

death of Ezekiel he was raised to the patri-

archate of the Nestorians (a.d. 580) by the

goodwill of Hormisdas king of Persia. Barhe-

braeus relates that he visited Naaman, prince of

the Christian Arabs, in the hope of winning him
over from the Jacobites, but died (a.d. 596) in

the tents of the Maadenes, and was buried at

Hirat, in the monastery of Hind, Naaman's

daughter. Amru gives a fuller account. (See

John of Ephesus, Eccl. Hist. ii. 40 sqq.) After

the deposition and death of Hormisdas, Chosroes

Abruizus, his son and successor, sent Jesujab to

the emperor Mauricius, to beg help against

Beheram (Varames), the late king's generalissimo

(a.d. 592 ; see Pagi).

In A.D. 588, Jesujab called a synod (Ebedjesu

cxci. ap. Assem. B. 0. III. i. 279), and enacted

thirty canons. He wrote besides twenty-two

questions on the sacraments of the church, an

apology (perhaps the same as his confession of

faith to Mauricius), epistles, a work against

Eunomius, another against a heretical bishop,

and replies to twenty questions put by Jacobus

bishop of Dadian (Ebedjesu, Cat. Ixxii.). Elias

Damascen. Nomocanon. II. 8, 9, 14, gives his

canons, the letter to Jacobus, and his rules for

the Eucharist (B. 0. III. i. 514). A Vatican MS.

(B. 0. ii. 487) contains questions or enigmas,

in dodecasyllables, on Christ, love, hope, the

Eucharist, &c., by " Jesujab," whether Arzunita

or not is uncertain {B. 0. III. i. 108-111
;

Badger's Nestorians, ii.). [C. J. B.]

JESUJAB (2) II., GADALENSIS, a native

of Gadhala in the district of Mosul. He studied

at Nisibis, became bishop of Balada, and after-

wards catholicus of the Nestorians (a.d. 628).

Barhebraeus relates that he did his utmost to

further the cause of learning by restoring

schools which had been destroyed. Siroes

(Shirwai) king of Persia sent him, accompanied

by Cyriacus of Nisibis, Paulus of Adiabene,

Gabriel of Beth Seleucia, Jesujab of Adiabene,
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Sahadnna bishop of the Garmaeans, and others,

on an embassy to Heraclius. At Apamea the

party rested in an orthodox monastery, where
the abbat (by the power of magic, according to

Thomas Margensis, Hist. Monast. ii. 4-) induced
Sahaduna to renotmce Nestorianism. [Jescjab

(3).]

At the imperial court Jesujab found it con-

venient to pretend conformity to the imperial

faith ; condemning Diodorus of Tarsus, Theodore
of Mopsuestia, and Nestorius, and accepting

Cyril, and the expression Theotohos. He was
then allowed to officiate at the altar (Barsu-
mas of Susa, quoted by Barhebraeus). On his

return his name was expunged from the diptychs

;

but the patriarch denied the allegations against

him, and was restored by the influence of Sirois.

Barhebraeus also speaks of a visit of Jesujab

accompanied by Said prince of the Nagrans, a

Christian tribe of Arabs, to Muhammad, who
gave him a document favourable to the Chris-

tians. Jesujab died a.d. 647, in the time of

Omar ben Alkhettab, from whom he had ob-

tained a charter of protection for himself and his

people. He was author of a Commentary on the

Psalms, and of epistles, narratives, and discourses

on various subjects (Ebedj. Cat. Ixxi.). Amru
mentions a book against sceptics, another on
ambiguities of language, and a catechism of

twenty-two questions and answers on the sacra-

ments. (Assem. B. 0. III. i. 105-108, 344, 346,
416 ; »6. ii. 417, 418 ; Badger's Nestorians, ii.)

[C. J. B.]

JESUJAB (3) m. ADIABENUS, catho-

licos of the Nestorians. He was the son of

Bastumag, studied at Nisibis, and afterwards
entered the monastery of Beth 'Ab^. He became
successively bishop of Nineveh, metropolitan of

Mosul and Arbela, and, on the death of Maremes,
catholicos of the Nestorians, holding office from
A.D. 6.50 to A.D. 660.

While a bishop, he was sent by the king of
Persia as envoy to the emperor Heraclius. On
that occasion he stole the chest containing the
bones of St. Peter and St. Paul from Antioch, and
put the treasure in Beth-'Ab^ (Thomas Marg.
lib. ii. cap. 4). By bribing the magistrates, he
prevented the Jacobites from building a church
in Mosul (Epp. i. 43-48). Become a metropo-
litan, he vigorously contended with Sahada, nick-

named Sahaduna, archbishop of Mohuz^ d'aryun
(metropolitan city of the Garmaeans), who
had renounced Nestorianism for orthodoxy. On
til is matter five letters are extant. As patri-

arch, J«sujab was a patron of letters. But
when he resolved to raise a school at Beth-
'Ab^ in connexion with the monastery, abbat
Kamjesu and a number of his monks, after
vainly protesting, deserted their house, bearing
with them the bones of Mar Jacobus, their

ounder. The patriarch was therefore obliged
to establish his school elsewhere. After this

lesujab engaged in a long struggle with the
iiief bishops of Persia and Socotora (Qatara),
who had declared themselves independent of the
-ee of Seleucia. Amru says that Jesujab went
t'l Persia, and received the submission of Simeon
lie metropolitan. But Barhebr. alleges that

! 'wn to the time of Timothens (a century later)

the Persian bishops were not subject to the
catholicos of Seleucia. They maintained their

own customs

—

e.g. they wore white robes like

secular pnesis, ate flesh, and lived in wedlock
It appears, however, from the patriarch's own
epistles, that he did not himself visit Persia, and
that the bishops of that country had formerly
maintained unbroken communion with his see.

Jesujab accuses his opponents of apostasy, thoogh
they had merely disowned allegiance to him.
Georgius, the successor of Jesujab, managed to

win back the revolted churches (Thomas Marg.
ii. 14).

Works.—Jesujab was the chief Syriac writer

of his day. Assemani gives a list of 105 epistles,

mostly addressed to monks and bishops on church
matters. Some (i. 3-5) speak of Persian perse-

cutions ; i. 46 was sent to Cyriacus, archbishop
of Nisibis, with 1000 cors of barley and a quan-
tity of dat«s for the relief of his people ; iL 6,

7, 21, relate to Sahaduna. In iii. 21, to the
monks of Socotora, Jesujab asserts that more
than twenty bishops and two metropolitans are

subject to his jurisdiction. Some of his epistles

have perished. He himself describes his book
Kothbo (Thufokh hushobe, a controversial work
directed against the doctrine of Christ's Unity
of Person, which was maintained by Sahaduna.
His Martyonutho daltcoth 'noshin hadwoye was a
hortatory address to novices. Jesujab was
anxious to reform the monks. In ep. 3 he
urges them to labour, to live under one abbat,
and not to wander without leave. But his

great work, in which Thomas Margensis {Hist.

Monast. 11. cap. 11) tells us that he had the
assistance of Ananjesus, was the revision of

the Penkitho d'hudro (codex circuli)

—

i.e. the
divine office or breviary. (Therein he prescribed
the third hour for the Eucharist.) Besides he
put forth an order of baptism, an order of peni-

tence, a form of consecration of a church, chants,
discourses, hymns (used anonymously in the
Chaldean offices), paracletic homilies, as well as

various argumentative writings (Ebedjesu, Cat.

cap. Ixxiv.). A life of Jesusabran, monk and
martyr, is also mentioned. (5. 0. III. i. 106,
113-143, 285, 633; Bickell, Consp. Syr. 38, 74,

5, 88, 90, 1.) [C. J. B.]

JESUJAB (4), Nestorian bishops, viz. of
Cardaliabed (also called Sena and Elsen) cir. 640
(Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 492; Le Quien, ii. 1173),
and of Bassora cir. 686 (Bibl. Or. ii. 423 ; Le
Quien, ii. 1209). [C. H.]

JESUZACHA (1), Jacobite bishop of Mosul,
in the sixth century. (Assem. Bibi. Or. iL 414

;

Le Quien, ii. 1561.)

(2) Nestorian bishop of Bethseleucia or Carcha
cir. 720. (Assem. ii. 494 ; Le Quien, ii. 1332.)

[C. H.]

JEU, in the system of Pistis Sophia, the chief

ruler of " the place of those who belong to the
right hand," a region next, but a long way below,
that of the '• treasure of light," but infinitely

above that of the visible heavens (p. 186). It

is the office of Jeu to draw light from the
treasures above, and transmit it to the regions

next below (p. 193). He is therefore the ^irf-

(XKfrKos or trfytKos of light ; he is also called the

Tpfff^fvrfis primi statuti (p. 322), and the " first

man " (p. 285). He restrains the archons of the
lower heavenly spheres, and punishes them ifthey
transgress (pp. 34-90). He is the father of
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Sabaoth, the lowest archon of the " place of the

right hand," and from Sabaoth is derived the

^vxfl of Christ, who accordingly is made to

speak of Jeu as " the father of my father

"

(p. 127). There is also a book of Jeu purport-

ing to have been written by Enoch, containing

mysteries spoken to him from the tree of know-
ledge and from the tree of life (pp. 246-354).

[G. S.]

JEZDEGERDES. [Isdigerdes.]

JOAB, catholicos of Armenia (790-791).

(Saint-Martin, Mem. sur I'Armenie, i. 439.)

[G. T. S.]

JOACHIM, bishop of Bologna, a.d. 470)
(Cappelletti, Le Ghiese d'ltalia, iii. 461, 579).

He is not recognised by Ughelli (/to/. Sac. ii. 10).

[C. H.]
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Abris, No. 87. Grammaticus, 89, 461, 564.

Aegkates, 463. Hemdla, 12.

Aetheius, 489. IIekmenigildds, s. v.

Aqhus, 421. HCMILIS, 519.

Almonee, 15. Ihasdasar, 54.

Angeloptes, 333. Jejunator, 126.

APAMEENSIS, 499. JnSTINUS, 315.

Aecaph, 239. Lemigius, 587.

Archicantator, 525. Lepeosos, 87.

ascunaohes, 574. lueio, 477.

Asia, of, 160. Lycopolis, of, 487.

AZEAK, 203. MaCHIOTA, 13.

Bar Cveiacus, 402. Malalas, s. v.

Bassoeensis, 82. Mansouk, 529.

Bethkabban, of, 509. Maeacdnensis, 474.

Beyerlacensis, 201. Maro, 32.

Biclaeeksis, 185. Maetacunes, 61.

BiONiTA, 303. Maurocomita, 474.

Bonus, 245. Maxektius, s. v.

BOELESITA, 291. MEDICUS, 562.

Caebulecs, 203. Medioceis, 258.

Caltbita, 494. Mela, 12.

Camillus, 245. Melicitanus, 238.

Cappadox, 124, 126. Mercueios, 347.

CABPATHros, 97. Miseeicoes, 15.

CASSIANUS, S. v. MOABITA, 519.

Chamberlain, The, 590. Monasteriensis, 508.

chrrsoeehoas, 531. moktanus, 205.

Chetsostom, s. v. Moschus, 520.

ChUZIBITA, 89. NiCIOTA, 13.

CiLIX, 619. OZNIENSIS, 64.

Climacus, 604. Pannonia, of, 274.

CocosTA, of, 53. Parvus, 490.

CODONATUS, 35. PeNAEENSIS, 506.

COELIUS, 462. PerSA, 519.

Colobus, 490. Petba, of, 519.

Curtus, 490. Philoponus, 564.

Damascenus, 529. Philosopher, 54.

Darensis, 143. Platina, 591.

Diaceinomenus, 463. Platon, 591.

Egypt, of, 487. Platyn, 591.

Eleemostnaeius, 15. Peecentoe, 525.

Ephesus, of, 160. Presbyter, 445.

EUCRATAS, 520. PrIMICERIUS, 561.

EUNUCHUS, 519. PSVCHAITA, 541.

EVERATAS, 520. ReCLUSUS, 502.

Faster, the, 120. Rhetoe, 569.

Gercndensis, 185. Rizocopus, 593.

JOANNES—Bishops
Rutilus, 519. SiNArrA, 504.

Saba, 392, 507. STYLrrES, 529.

Scholasticus, 125, 504. Tabekkesiotes, 11.

SCYTHOPOLITA, 565. TaLALA, 11.

Semnudaeus, 17. Thaumaturgds, 322.

Silentiaeics, 113.

Bishops are in alphabetical order of sees. Those whose
sees are unknown may be looked for under East, Egypt,
Ethiopia, Gallic, Italian, Macedonian, Persian, Syrian,

AVeUh.

JOANNES (1), bishop of Abela (Avila) from
about 687 till after 693, at the fifteenth (688)
and sixteenth (693) councils of Toledo. (Mansi,
xii. 21, 85 ; Aguirre-Catalani, iv. 313, 333 ; Esp.
Sagr. xiv. 25.) [Peisciuanus.] [M. A. W.]

JOANNES (2), bishop of Abila (Baalbec)
in Phoenicia Seciinda. His name appears among
the signatures to the synodical letter of his

province, addressed to the emperor Leo, A.D. 457.
But it is possible, as Le Quien suggests, that for

Joannes we should read Jordanes, if the latter

was not his predecessor. (Or. Christ, ii. 844

;

Mansi, vii. 559.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (3), bishop of Abydos on the

Hellespont, present at the Trullan synod, A.D.

692. (Mansi, xi. 993; Le Quien, Or. Ghr. i.

774.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Acilizene, vid. of Ece-

lesina.

JOANNES (4), bi.shop of Adada in Pisidia,

present at the Trullan synod A.D. 692. (Mansi,

xi. 1004 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1054.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (5), bishop of Adana in Cilicia

to the east of Tarsus. He was present at the

sixth general council of Constantinople, A.D.

680. (Mansi, xi. 640, 651, 679 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 882.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (6), bishop of Adria, probably

in the 8th century, as is gathered from an

inscription in the church of Santa Maria della

Tomba. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, x. 13.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (7), bishop of Adriana in second

Pamphylia
;

present at the Trullan synod

(Quinisext), a.d. 692. (Le Quien, 0. C. i. 1023

;

Mansi, xi. 1004.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (8), bishop of Adriana in the

Hellespont, at the seventh synod, A.D. 787, as

given in the Latin text of one list (Mansi, xii.

1100), where the bishop's name should be Sisin-

nius (xiii. 143, 390 ; cf. Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

782). [C. H.]

JOANNES, bishop of Adrianople, vid. . of

Hadrianople ; bishop of Aemonia, vid. of Novas.

JOANNES (9), bishop of Albanum (Albano)

c. A.D. 594, in which year his name is found

appended to a grant made by Gregory the Great

to the monastery of Subiaco. He is said to have

been also " Bibliothecarius Sanctae Sedis," bu*

this is doubtful. (Ughelli, lial. Sacr. i. 288
Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. i. 658.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of Albintimilia, vid. ojj

Ventimiglia.
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JOANNES (10), fourteenth bishop of Alby,
j

in A.D. 734. The same source names no suc-

cessor till 812. (Go//. Chr. i. 7 ; Gams, Series

Episc. 484.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES, bishop of Alessio, vid. of Scyl-

lacium.

JOANNES (11) I., sumamed Talaia and

Tabensesiotes, the Catholic successor of Timo-
theus Salofaciolus in the patriarchate of Alex-

andria, A.D. 482 and afterwards bishop of Nola.

From his having been a presbyter in the monas-
tery of the Tabennesians at Canopus near Alex-

andria, he was known as Tabennesiotes (Pagi

Critic, s. a. 482, xix. ; the Libellus Synodicus has

Tafiev(TiciT7]S, Mansi, vii. 1178 b). Previous to

the expulsion of Salofaciolus from his see,

John had held the office of oeconomus under him
(^Brevk. Hist. Evtych. Mansi, vii. 1063), and when
that prelate retired to Canopus John accompanied

him. On the restoration of Salofaciolus to Alex-

andria John returned with him, and through
his friend Illus the ex-consul, who was then

magister officiorum, he was reinstated in the

office of oeconomus, and put in charge of all the

churches of the city. He was not unmindful of

the obligation under which he was thus laid

to his friend, and accordingly sent him many
valuable presents (Liberatus, Breviar. c. 16 in

Migne, Patrol. Ixviii. 1020). Shortly afterwards

John was sent by the Catholics of Alexandria

to the emperor Zeno, to thank him for the

restoration of Salofaciolus, and to pray that

when a vacancy occurred in the see they might
choose his successor. Zacharias, on whose
authority Evagrius relies for his narrative of

the legation, says that John was detected in

an endeavour to procure the succession for him-
self, and was therefore bound by an oath not to

accept the see if he should be elected to it. He
was successful in the object of his mission, and
obtained an edict from the emperor complying
with the request of the Catholics (Evagrius,

H. E. iii. 12). After his return he became
greatly distinguished as a preacher in Alexandria
(^Brevic. Hist. Eut. u. s.).

Salofaciclus died A.D. 482, and the Catholics of

the city then elected Joannes (Brevic. Hist. Eut.
u. s.). The Monophysites, however, elected

Peter Mongus, notwithstanding that he was
then in exile, and by unworthy means pre-

vailed upon the emperor to expel John, and
recall Mongus (Liberatus, c. 17 ; Theophanes,
s. a. 476). Mongus accompanied Augustalius
when he replaced Ebn Gustns, who had orders to

comply with the request of the Monophysites
(Kutychius, w. s.). In the meanwhile John sent

the usual synodic to Simplicius bishop of Rome
by Isidorus a presbyter and Paulus a deacon,

but neglected to send one directed to Acacius
bishop of Constantinople, contenting himself with
sending one to his friend Ulus, who was then in

that city, with instructions to make what use
of it he thought fit, and accompanying it with a
letter addressed to the emperor. When the

magistrianus whom John employed as his mes-
senger to Constantinople arrived there, he found
that Illus had gone to Antioch, whither he
followed him with the synodic. On receiving it

at Antioch, Illus delivered the synodic to Calan-
dio, then recently elected to the patriarchate of
that see (Liberatus, c. 17, 18). Acacius, taking

offence at not receiving a synodic from John,
joined the Monophysites in their appeal to the

emperor against him, and also prevailed upon
Zeno to write to Simplicius, praying him not

to acknowledge John on the ground that he
was unworthy of the episcopate, and had perjured

himself (Simplic. Ep. 17, July 15, A.D. 482, in

Mansi, vii. 992). Without waiting for the reply

of Simplicius, however, Zeno instructed Apollo-

nius the Praefectus Augustalis, the Augustalius

of Eutychius, and Pergamios the dux, to expel

John.

When he was thus driven from Alexandria,

Talaia went to Illus at Antioch, and under his

advice, having procured letters of intercession

from Calandio addressed to Simplicius, he went
from thence to Rome (Liberatus, c. 18). He was
favourably received by Simplicius, who at once

wrote to Acacius, urging him to intercede with

the emperor to put an end to the scandals which
had arisen at Alexandria (^Ep. 18, Nov. 6, 482 in

Mansi, vii. 995). To this Acacius replied that

he did not recognise John, but had received

Mongus into communion by command of Zeno,

and Simplicius rejoined, blaming him for what
he had done in no measured terms (Liberatus,

c. 18).

Simplicius died March 2, A.D. 483, but John
was also warmly supported by his successor

Felix III., who shortly cited Acacius to answer
certain charges which had been brought against

him by Talaia, and at the same time wrote to

the emperor earnestly praying him to withdraw
his countenance from Mongus and to restore

John (Libeli. Citationis ad Acac. Mansi, vii.

1108; Felic. Ep. 2, A.D.483, in Mansi, vii. 1032).

On the return of the legates, who had been sent

with these communications to Constantinople,

Felix held a synod at Rome, in which he excom-
municated Acacius for his persistent support of

Mongus {Ep. 6, July 28, A.D. 484, in Mansi, vii.

1053), and also wrote to Zeno to inform him
of the fact, and at the same time let him know
that "the apostolic see never would consent to

communion with Peter of Alexandria, who had

been justly condemned long since " {Ep. 9,

Aug. 1, A.D. 484, in Mansi, vii. 1065). But Felix

met with no greater success than his predecessor

had done ; and John seems to have remamed at

Rome until the death of Zeno and the succession

of Anastasius, A.D. 491.

John had known the new emperor at Alex-

andria, where he had had an opportunity of

shewing him kindness when he landed at the

city after having suffered shipwreck. Presuming
that Anastasius would not be immindful of the

service which he had then rendered him in

former days, John resolved upon a personal appeal

to him, and went to Constantinople with that

intent. On hearing of his arrival Anastasius at

once gave orders for his being sent into exile, and

John was only too thankful to make his escape

and return to Rome (Theophanes, s. a. 484, p.

118; Victor Tununens. s. a. 494 in Migne,

Patrol. Ixviii. 948). Felix died Feb. 25, a.d. 492,

but his successor, Gelasius I., also equally inter-

ested himself in John (Gelas. Epp. 13, 15, in

Mansi, viii. 49 seq., cir. A.D. 493-495).

All these efforts to procure his reinstatement,

however, were of no avail ; John never returned
to Alexandria, but received, as some compensation

for the loss of his patriarchate, the see of Nola
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in Campania, where, after a residence of manj
years, he died in peace (Liberatus, c. 18).

During his episcopate of Nola, he appears to

have written an airoXoyla addressed to Gelasius,

in which he anathematized not only the Pela-

gian heresy, but also Pelagius himself, and
Celestius, as well as Julianas of Eclana. (Photius,

Biblioth. cod. liv. : Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 417,

419 ; Remondini, del Nolana Eccl. Storia, iii.

56-59 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. vi. 251 ; Tillemont,

M^m. xvi. 313, et seq. ; Hefele, Conciliengesch.

ii. 604, et seq. ; ACACIUS.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (12) n., surnamed Mela and
Hemula, patriarch of Alexandria, 496-507, a

Monophysite, who accepted the Henoticon of Zeno,

and entered into communion with Flavian of

Antioch (Evagrius, If. E. iii. 23). His apocri-

siarii, who went to Constantinople at the beginning
of his patriarchate, entered into negotiations with
the delegates of pope Anastasius II., but owing
to the Alexandrine hostility to the council of

Chalcedon these negotiations bore no fruits.

(Theoph. ChroHogr. A.M. 5989 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, ii. 423.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (13) m., surnamed Niciota
and NiCEOTA, also MACtOTA in Liberat. Diac.

Brev. 18, Monophysite patriarch of Alexandria,

A.D. 507-517. He adopted Zeno's Henoticon,

though he said it was imperfect because it con-

tained no anathema against the council of Chalce-

don ; but he failed in inducing the Acephali to

return to the communion of the church. (Phot,

cod. 54 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 425 ; Theoph.
A. C, 499, 504, 505 ; Evag. H. E. iii. 23.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (14) rV., patriarch of Alexandria,

A.D. 569-579. He was consecrated at Constan-
tinople by John the patriarch. Anastasius

patriarch of Antioch protested in vain against

this invasion of the rights and privileges of the

Alexandrian church. John was accepted only

by the Catholics, or Melchites as they were
called by their opponents, who set up rival

patriarchs for themselves. (Theoph. Chronogr.

A.M. 6061-2 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 437.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (15) v., surnamed Eleemosyna-
Rius), and Misericors, Catholic patriarch of

Alexandria, A.D. 609-616. He was born at

Amathus in Cyprus, his father, Epiphanius, being
governor of the island ; he became widely cele-

brated for his acts of charity towards the poor,

and on the death of Theodoras the people of

Alexandria requested the emperor to appoint him
to the patriarchal throne, which he reluctantly

accepted. There he continued to shew forth his

lovingkindness towards the destitute and afflicted.

Leontius, bishop of Neapolis in Cyprus, wrote a
life of him, which was translated into Latin by
Anastasius the Librarian, at the order of pope
Ivicolas (Acto SS. Boll. ii. Jan. 498). This

work was mentioned at the fourth session of
the seventh general council, A.D. 787 (Mansi,

xiii. 54). Simeon Metaphrastes also wrote
his life, different in many points from that of
Leontius ; Jan. 23 (Migne, Fair. Gr. cxiv.

894-966). He is commemorated by the Greeks
on Nov. 12. He was the original patron saint
of the Hospitallers. (Basil. Menol. in Migne,
Patr. Gr. cxvii. 183 ; Ceillier, xi. 658 ; Le Quien,
0. C. ii. 445.) [L. D.]

JOANNES

JOANNES (16), Theodosian bishop of Alex-
andria, c. A.D. 620-625, contemporary with
George the Catholic patriarch (Le Quien, ii.

447). Two of his festal letters are quoted by
his contemporary Anastasius Sinaita ( Viae Dux,
c. 15, in Migne, Patr. Gr. Ixxxix. 257).

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (17) SEMNUDAEUS, Jacobite

patriarch of Alexandria, 677-686, succeeding

Agatho. He lived on friendly terms with
Abdnl-aziz the Saracen ruler of Egypt, rebuilt

the church of St. Mark, extended the bounds of

the Jacobite church, and was noted for his

liberality to the poor. (Renaudot, Pat. Alex.

174 ; Le Quien, ii. 452.) [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (18), Jacobite patriarch of Alex-
andria, 775 or 6-799, contemporary with the

Melchite patriarch Politian. (Renaudot, Pat.

Alex. 241 ; Le Quien, iL 462.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (19), bishop of Alinda in Caria,

present at the oecumenical council of Chalce-

don, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 156 ; Le Quien,

Or. Chr. i. 911.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (20), bishop of Altinum (Altino),

probably between A.D. 579 and 635, but his exact

date is not known. A second John of this series,

between Dominicus and Deodatus, c. 800, was
bishop of Torcellum, whither the seat of the

bishopric had been removed about the middle of

the 7th century. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal.

is. 518, 527.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (21), bishop of Amasia, the metro-
polis of the province of Helenopontus. We have
his signature to the sixth general council, A.D.

680. (Mansi, xi. 641, 671, 690; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, i. 528.) [F. A.]

JOANNES (22), bishop of Amastris (Sosa-

mus), on the coast of Paphlagonia, c. A.D. 750.

An oration by him on image worship is quoted

by Nicolaus Comnenus. (^Praenotioncs Mystago-
gicae, iii. sec. 1, 9 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

563.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (23), bishop ofAmathus in Cyprus,

at the seventh synod, A.D. 787, in one Latin list

;

but the bishop's name is more correctly Alexan-

der. (Mansi, xiii. 367 D ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii.

1064.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (24), bishop of Amida (the mo-
dern Diarbekir), on the Tigris. He died shortly

before that city was taken by the Persians, A.D.

502. (Assemani, Bibl. Orient, i. 280, 283 ; Le

Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 992.) A second John,

a Jacobite, succeeded to the see A.D. 551. (As-

semani, Bibl. Or. ii. 48, n. : Le Quien, ii. 994.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (25), bishop of « Ammoria " in

the reign of Justin I. (Assem. Dissert, de Mono-

phys. p. 3, num. ii. in Bihl. Or. t. ii.). Le Quien,

undecided whether by Ammoria is intended Ane-

murium in Isauria or Himerium in Osrhoene,

places him under both these sees {Or. Chr. ii.

984, 1017). [C. H.]

JOANNES (26), bishop of Amyzon in Caria, I

present at the oecumenical council of Chalcedon,!

A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 156 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr.^

i. 911.) [L- D-]
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JOAX]!fES (27), bishop of Anaea in the pro-

vince of Asia, present at the sixth general council,

A.D. 680, and at the Trullan synod, A.D. 692.

(Manai, xi. 647, 676, 993 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

719.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Anazarbus, vid. of

Jnstinianopolis in Cilicia.

JOANNES (28), according to Ughelli, bishop

of Ancona, c. A.D. 602 {ItcU. Sacr. i. 329). But

Ughelli was apparently misled by the title of

the letter of Gregory, which he quotes as his

authority (Coleti, n. in 1.). The letter (a.d. 603)

is addressed "Joanni Episcopo," without any

mention of a see, and simply instructs him to

make enquiries as to the relative fitness of those

persons who were candidates for the episcopate

of Ancona, which was then vacant [Florentinus

(18)] (Gregor. Ep. xiv. 11 in Migne, Patrd.

Ixsvii. 1313; Jo. Diac. Vit. Greg. iii. 12 in

Patr. Ixxv. 137). The letter also appears in

the Decretum of Gratian (Dist. Ixixv. 1 ; Cap-

pelletti, vii. 27). There was a doubtful John

bishop of Ancona, c. 629 (Cappelletti, vii. 29).^
[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (29), bishop of Ancona, present

at the council of Agatho, at Rome, A.D. 679

(Mansi, li. 314). Ughelli is mistaken in saying

that he was present at the council of Constanti-

nople in 680 {Ital. Sacr. i. 339 ; Coleti, n. in. 1.

;

Cappelletti, vii. 30). [T- ^- !>•]

JOANNES (30), bishop of Andrapa, in the

province of Helenopontus, present at the council

of Constantinople, a.d. 680 (Mansi, xi. 649,

675). Andrapa was also known as Claudiopolis

and Nova Claudiopolis. (Gams, Ser. Episc. 442

;

Baudrand, Lexic. Geogr. s. v.; L« Quien, Or.

Christ, i. 540.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES, of Anemurium, vid. of Ammoria.

JOANNES (31), bishop of Antioch in the

second quarter of the 5th century. He succeeded

Theodotus A.D. 429, and died A.D. 448, after a

thirteen years' episcopate (Theodoret, Ep. 83),

being succeeded by hisnephew Domnus II. Nothing

certain appears to be known of the place of his

birth and education, or of his life, before his

elevation to the episcopate. Cave states that he

was brought up in the monastery of St. Eupre-

pius in the suburbs of Antioch, where he had

Nestorius and Theodoret as his fellow students

(Cave, Hist. Lit. tom. i. p. 412), but Cave cites no

authority for this statement. Cyril of Alex-

andria, John's great antagonist, in one of his

violent diatribes alludes in encomiastic terms to

.is intimate acquaintance with the doctrines and
inons of the church (Labbe, Condi, iii. 1050) ;

•Qil, according to Theodoret, testimony was also

>me to the thoroughness of his theological edu-

ition and the accuracy of his dogmatic know-
''Ige by one equally indisposed to take a friendly

view, Cyril's successor, the patriarch Dioscorus.

Theod. Ep. 83). As none of his theological

vritings or sermons have come down to us,

: .'vond the fragment of a homily delivered at
' halcedon, and his controversial letters, we have
10 means of judging of the worth of these

ulogistic expressions. The fact that the letter

f remonstrance addressed by him to Nestorius

<efore the council of Ephesos, so remarkable for
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its wise persuasiveness, was currently attributed

to Theodoret, seems to shew that John's literary

reputation was not of the highest. In depth

and extent of theological learning he was cer-

tainly as much inferior to Cyril as he was in

strength of character and determination of wilL

Our knowledge of John commences with his

election as successor to Theodotus in the see

of Antioch. In A.D. 429 his devotion to his

episcopal labours was so great and attended with

such success as to obtain the admiration of

all the bishops of the East, who according to the

aged Acacius of Beroea rejoiced and congratulated

themselves on having such a leader (Labbe, iii.

386). But the troubles which have rendered

John's episcopate so unhappily famous began

immediately to shew themselves. Almost at the

same time with himself his old companion and

fellow townsman Nestorius had been appointed to

the see of Constantinople, and had inaugurated

his episcopate with a sermon in the metropolitan

church, repudiating the term " Mother of God,"

0(ot6kos. On the history of the controversy

thence arising see Cyeillus (7) and Nestorius.

Celestine the Roman pontiflf summoned a synod

of Western bishops in August 430 A.D , which
unanimously condemned the tenets of Nestorius.

The name of John of Antioch now for the first

time appears in the controversy. The support

of the Eastern prelates, of whom the patriarch

of Antioch was chief, was of great importance.

Cel«stine therefore wrote to John, together with

Juvenal of Jerusalem, Rufus of Thessalonica,

and Flavian of Philippi, informing them of the

decree passed against Nestorius (Baluz. p. 438,

c. rv. ; Labbe, iii. 376). At the same time Cyril

wrote to John calling upon him, unless he wished

to be separated from the communion of the West,

to accept Celestine's decision, and unite with him
in the defence of the faith against Nestorius (ibid.

p. 442, c. xviii. ; Labbe, iii. 379). Such a declara-

tion of open hostility against an old friend,

of whose virtual orthodoxy he was convinced,

and with whose views on the nature of our

blessed Lord he probably felt more real sympathy
than with the more narrowly defined opinions of

Cyril, was very distasteful to John. Measures

of peace should first be tried. He would see

what friendly persuasion could efiiect. He there-

fore despatched a letter full of Christian per-

suasiveness, by the count Irenaens, to Nestorius,

in his own name, and that of his brother bishops

Archelaus, Apringius, Theodoret, Heliades, Md-
chius, and the newly appointed bishop of Laodicea,

Macarius, for whose ordination the above-named

bishops had probably come to Antioch, all of

them his sure friends, and all sharing in their

counsels of peace. He entreats him not to plunge

the church into discord on account of a word, to

which the Christian ear had become accustomed,

and which was capable of being interpreted in

his own sense. He begs Nestorius to regard this

letter as a confidential not an official communi-
cation, expressive of his real sentiments towards

him. He feels it his duty to send him copies of

the unwelcome letters he has received from

Rome and Alexandria, which he begs him to

read calmly, and without prejudice or too much
reliance on his own opinion. He expresses his

conviction that Nestorius holds the common
faith ; why then should he refuse to adopt the

common terminology ? The ten days allowed
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by Celestine for decision was indeed a short time.

But it was quite long enough. A single day, nay
a few hours would suffice for him to make up
his mind to adopt a term employed by the

fathers, and in accordance with the truth. He
enlarges on the danger of schism, warning him
that the East, Egypt, and Macedonia are about to

separate from him, and closes a letter so admi-
rable in tone and feeling, so happy in its expres-

sion that, as has been already remarked, it has

been attributed to the practised pen of Theodoret,

by exhorting him to follow the example of

Theodorus of Mopsuestia in retracting words
which had given pain to the orthodox, since he

holds the orthodox faith on these points equally

with them (Baluz. p. 445, c. xxi. ; Labbe, iii.

390 sq.). John wrote also at the same time to the

count Irenaeus and to Musaeus bishop of Anta-

rada, and Helladius bishop of Tarsus, who were at

Constantinople at that time, in the hope of avail-

ing himself of their influence with Nestorius in

support of his advice (Baluz. p. 688). Nesto-

rius's reply, though courteous and respectful,

indicated no intention of following John's counsels

of moderation. He declared himself orthodox

in the truest sense. He had no rooted objection

to the term 6tor6Kos ; but he thought it an

unsafe one, because it was accepted by some in

an Arian or ApoUinarian sense. He preferred

XpicrrorSKos, as a middle term between it and

iwOpa)TroT6Kos. He proposed to defer the dis-

cussion to the general council to which he was
looking forward, at which he hoped he should

meet John and arrange all differences without

offence to any and to the advantage of all. John
had had too large experience of the presumption

of the Egyptian (Cyril) to find anything surprising

in it. But he trusted his measures would prove

effectual in this as they had done in other

matters (Baluz. p. 688).

However much we may regret Nestorius's

rejection of John's counsels of peace, his accept-

ance of the party watchword would only have

postponed for a time a struggle that was immi-
nent, and which for the better definition of the

faith was not only necessary, but desirable. The
divergence of the Antiochene and Alexandrian

schools of thought in their way of regarding

the mystery of the Incarnation lay at the root

of this controversy about the term 6(ot6kos.

This antagonism between the two schools was
brought into open manifestation by the publica-

tion of Cyril's twelve " anathematisms " on the

teaching of Nestorius, This bold step at once

changed the aspect of the controversy, converting

it from a personal attack on Nestorius to a general

attack on the Antiochene school of dogma. This

was the light in which it was regarded by the

leaders of that school. Such a challenge of their

orthodoxy must be promptly and decidedly met.

Nestorius, on receiving these fulminations of the

Alexandrian patriarch at the end of a.d. 430, lost

no time in transmitting copies of them to John,

together with his two sermons of Dec. 13 and

14, in which he professed to have acknowledged

Mary as the " Mother of God " (Baluz. p. 691, c.

iv.). John declared himself horror-stricken at the

ApoUinarian heresy which characterised Cyril's

articles. He made them known far and wide,

in Cappadocia, Galatia, and through the East

generally, accompanying them with earnest

appeals to the bishops and the orthodox every-
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where to openly repudiate the grave errors they
contained (Baluz. p. 838, no. xxxvi. Epist.

Alexandri Episc). His letter to Firmus is pre-

served (Baluz. p. 691, c. iv.), in which he ex-

presses his abhorrence of the " capitula," which
he considers so unlike Cyril both in style and
doctrine that he cannot believe that they are

his, and calls upon Firmus, if they reach Pontus,
to examine them well and get them abjured by
the bishops of the province, without naming the

supposed author. He rejoices over Nestorius's

public acceptance of the test-word, in the two
sermons he has sent him, which has quieted the

storm and restored tranquillity to the church of

Constantinople. While taking these measures
for the general repudiation of Cyril's heretical

formularies, John was also careful to have them
refuted by able theologians. See the articles

Andreas Samosatensis and Theodoret.
The breach between the two patriarchs was now

complete. Antioch denounced Alexandria, and
Alexandria Antioch as heretical. The struggle re-

quired a larger arena to be fought out. This arena

was supplied by the general council summoned
by Theodosius to meet at Ephesus at Pentecost,

A.D. 431. Passing over the details of the earlier

weeks of this council, which have only a remot*
connexion with John, it will be enough here to

mention that the arrival of John and the oriental

bishops having been delayed more than a fort-

night beyond the time fixed for the opening of the

council, Cyril, and the majority who acted with
him, resolved to wait no longer, but to proceed

at once to the trial and, which was indeed a fore-

gone conclusion, the condemnation of Nestorius.

John wrote a letter in which he apologised for

the tardiness of his arrival, which had beeu
caused partly by circumstances which had un-
avoidably delayed his setting out from Antioch,

partly by the difficulties of the journey—trans-

port failing, and the beasts of burden break-

ing down. Antioch was forty-two days' journey
from Ephesus, at the fastest. He had been
travelling without interruption for thirty days;
he was now within five or six stages of Ephesas.

If Cyril would condescend to wait a little longer,

he hoped in a very few days to embrace his

brother of Alexandria (Baluz. p. 451, c. xxiii.).

Cyril's decision was fixed and unalterable. An
excuse for commencing proceedings before the

arrival of John, was found in a courteous message
John had sent by his two metropolitans Alexander
of Hierapolis and his namesake of Apamea, but
certainly never intended to be acted on, that if ho
was delayed Cyril was to proceed with the business

the emperor had entrusted him with (Labbe, iii

569, 1043, 1051). On Monday, the 22nd of

June, A.D. 431, the bishops met, to the niunber

of 198, in the church of St. Mar}' the Virgin.!

and within the space of one short day th»

bishop of New Rome, the ecclesiastical heai

of the second city in the world, was trieii

condemned, sentenced, deposed, and excommu
nicated. Five days later, Saturday the 27th o

June, John arrived with fourteen bishops ac

companying him. His reasons for delay wer
very sufficient. His patriarchate was a vcr

extensive one. His attendant bishops coul

not leave their churches before " New Sun

day," i.e. Low Sunday, the octave of Easte:

April 26. The distances some of them had t

travel were so great that they could not all as
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semble at Antioch before May 10. When all

was ready for the start, John's departure had been

arrested by a famine at Antioch and consequent

outbreaks of the populace ; the weather had
proved unfavourable ; their progress was impeded

by floods (ibid. 602) ; the transport had broken

down ; many of the bishops were aged men,
unfit for rapid travelling. There was nothing

to support Cyril's accusation that John's delay was

h intentional and premeditated, designed either in

some unexplained wayto shield Xcstorius from the

anathema of the council, or to escape participation

in the condemnation which he saw was inevitable.

John, as has been said, brought with him only

fourteen bishops. The two Alexanders and others

had preceded him, but he had strictly followed

the imperial commission, that each metropolitan

should be accompanied by only two suffragans.

Whatever was to be done must be done with

promptitude and decision. Cyril being apprised

of John's approach sent a deputation of bishops

and ecclesiastics to offer him welcome and to

apprise him in the name of the council of the

deposition of Nestorius, and to signify to him
that he must no longer regard him as a bishop

(Labbe, iii. 761). John, who had already heard

from his friend count Irenaeus, with the utmost

indignation, of the hasty decision of the council,

refused to admit the deputation to his presence,

and they complained that on pressing for admis-

sion they were rudely treated by the guard whom
Irenaeus had sent to do honour to and protect the

Eastern bishops. The deputation, however, ac-

companied John into the city and even to the door

of the house where he took up his quarters, at

which they were compelled to wait for some hours,

exposed to the insults of the soldiers and the at-

tendants and hangers on of the Orientals (ib.

593, 764). While the deputies of the council were
waiting outside, a rival council was being held

within. The Alexanders and the other bishops

who sided with John, on hearing of the arrival

of their venerated chief, flew to his lodgings,

where, with a precipitancy equal to that against

which they were protesting, quite alien from
the solemnity of the act, weary and travel-stained,
" before they had shaken the dust off their feet,

or taken off their cloaks" (Cyril. Epist. ad
Coelest. Labbe, iii. 663), the small synod—the
" conciliabulum " their enemies tauntingly called

it—of forty-three bishops, passed a sentence of

deposition on Cyril and Slemnon, and of excom-
munication on all the other prelates of the
council, until they should have condemned Cyril's
" capitula," which they declared tainted not only
with ApoUinarian, but with Arian and Eunomian
lieresy (ibid. 596, 637, 657, 664 passim). The
entences of excommunication and deposition

were posted up through the city with the utmost
t'lirmality. The work of the " conciliabulum "

lieing thus completed, John vouchsafed an audi-

<ace to the deputies of the council who had been
>o long waiting to be admitted to his presence.

They communicated the decrees of the council

with regard to Nestorius, but received, they
asserted, no other reply but insults and blows
{ihid. 764). On their return to Cyril and his

assessors they made a formal complaint of John's
treatment, of which they shewed marks on their

persons. The council immediately declared John
separated from their communion until he should
have explained such strange conduct.

The next day was Sunday. Cyril and Memnon
being, in the view of John and his party, excom-
municated persons, though no steps seem to

have been taken to serve the decree of excommu-
nication on them, leaving them to learn it by
common report (rh OpvWovfifvov, ibid. iii. 637),
were incapacitated from celebrating the holy

mysteries. Candidian was therefore sent to them
on Saturday evening to command them to desist

from the attempt. The prohibition was naturally

regarded with contempt, and both on that Sunday,
June 28, and during the whole period of Cyril's

sojourn at Ephesus, he, as well as Memnon, con-

tinued to celebrate the Eucharist, which up to

that time they appear not to have done in person

(Baluz. p. 704 ; Labbe, iii. 737). John's

attempts to reduce Cyril and his adherents to

submission by his own authority having thxis

proved fruitless, he had recourse to the emperor
and the ecclesiastical and civil power at Constan-
tinople. Among the interminable series of

letters which burden the narrative of this con-

troversy are several written to Theodositis, to the

empresses Pulcheria and Eudocia, the clergy, the

senate, and the people of that city (Labbe, iii.

601-609 ; Liberat. c. vi.) to explain the tardiness

of his arrival, and to justify the sentence pro-

nounced on Cyril, Memnon, and the other bishops.

These letters were sent by Candidian, who was
commissioned to give the emperor an unvarnished
report of the whole proceedings. Theodosius

wrote in reply to the council, June 29, by the

hands of Palladius, expressing his displeasure

at these proceedings, declaring their decisions

null, and forbidding any bishop to leave Ephesus
until the dogmatic question had been settled

(Jbid. 704). The letter, which reached Ephesus
June 29, was received with very different

feelings by the two parties. Cyril and his friends

complained, July 1, of the garbled statements
by which Candidian had deceived the emperor,
and begged that a deputation of five bishops

might be allowed to wait upon him (Jbid. 748).

John and his friends welcomed the letter with
a thousand benedictions. They assured the

emperor in their reply that they had not
acted with any undue warmth, or from per-

sonal feeling, but from pure zeal for the
faith which was imperilled by the Apollina-

rianism of Cyril's " anathematisms." If their

numbers were small, which their enemies taunted
them with, it was because they had had more
respect to the injtmctions of the emperor. It

would have been equally easy to the Eastern

metropolitans, if they had been so minded, to

have come attended with a crowd of bishops

(ibid. 705). Relying on imperial favour, John,
with Candidian's help, strove to persuade the
Ephesians to demand a new bishop in the place

of the deprived and excommunicated Memnon,
but to no purpose. The churches of Ephesos
were held like fortresses to hinder the ac-

complishment of any such a design, and an
attempt to force his way into that of St. John
the Baptist ended in a riot in which some of

the mendicants at the church doors were
wounded (ibid. 764). Meantime the legates of

Celestine had arrived from Rome, and afler con-

firming the sentence against Nestorius, the council,

strengthened by their presence, and the assur-

ance of the approbation of the bishop of Rome,
proceeded, July 16, to summon John to appear
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before them. The first deputation found John's

house surrounded with soldiers and could get no

admission. The second was informed that John
could hold no intercourse with excommunicated
persons (ibid. 640). On this the council declared

null all the acts of John's " conciliabulum

"

and decreed that if John refused to answer

to the third citation, he should be treated with

the utmost severity according to the canons

(ibid. 645). John's only answer was to re-publish

his condemnation of Cyril and Memnon and its

alleged grounds in the form of a placard affixed

to the walls of the city (ibid. 648). The next

day, July 17, three bishops and a notary were

sent to cite John for the third time. They
found his door surrounded by a hostile body of

clergy, who were with difficulty prevented from

assaulting them by the soldiers, to whom one of

the bishops, Commodus of Tripolis, had been

previously known, their regiment having been

quartered in his city. They were again refused

admission to John, who sent down to them his

archdeacon, whose name the deputies did not

know, " a little pale man with a thin beard,"

who offered them a paper, which they declined

to receive. The archdeacon returned to the

presence of John, and in obedience to his instruc-

tions refused to receive any paper from them or

to listen to any message, stating that the whole

matter had been laid before the emperor and

they awaited his decision. The third citation

was addressed to Asphalius a presbyter of

Antioch, to be communicated to John (ibid. 649-

652). The council on their return separated

John and the bishops who had joined him from

the communion of the church, and pronounced

them disqualified for all episcopal functions, and
published their decree through the whole church
(ibid. 302). Passing over various incidents, we
come to the unwilling consent extorted from the

perplexed young emperor that eight deputies

should be sent by each party to lay their respective

case before him. The oriental deputation in-

cluded John of Antioch. Some little time before

this John and his associated prelates had

despatched two letters, one to the church

of Antioch, the other to the aged Acacius of

Beroea, fully detailing the course of events at

Ephesus, and in a most unworthy manner re-

joicing over the deposition and imprisonment of

Cyril and Memnon, and desiring that, if the

council should presume to send any of their

emissaries to Antioch, they would cause him
to be immediately arrested and put into the

hands of the secular power as a sower of sedition

(Baluz. pp. 713-715, cc. xviii. xix.).

The two counter deputations presented them-
selves to Theodosius in the first week in Sep-

tember. The emperor knew the temper of his

city too well to run the risk of the disturbances

their presence might cause, if he allowed them
to cross the Bosphorus, and gave both parties

audience at Chalcedon. While the deputies of

the council confined themselves to the personal

question between Cyril and Nestorius, John and
his companions argued the doctrinal point before

the emperor. John himself did not shrink from
openly defending the orthodoxy of Nestorius,

declaring his deposition illegal, and exposing the

heresy of Cyril's anathematisms (Baluz. pp. 837,

839). He is reported to have declared with an
oath, that even if Cyril were to condemn his

own words and renounce his errors he would
never regard him as a bishop, or admit him to

communion except as a layman and a penitent

(Und. pp. 843, 874). To support their evidently
failing cause, John and his fellow deputies wrote
to some of the leading prelates of the West, the
bishops of Milan, Aquileia, and Ravenna, as well
as to Rufus of Thessalonica, laying before them
in earnest terms the heretical character of Cyril's

doctrines (Theod. Epist. 112 ; Labbe, iii. 736),
but apparently without favourable result. The
victory finally remained substantially with the

Cyrillian party. After six audiences the emperor,
weary of the fruitless strife, declared his final

resolve. Nestorius, who was generally abandoned
by his supporters, was permitted to retire to his

former monastery of St. Euprepius at Antioch.

Maximian, a presbyter of Constantinople, in

defiance of the protest of John and his party,

was consecrated Oct. 25 bishop of the imperial

see in his room. Memnon and Cyril were re-

instated ; the former was to remain at Ephesus
as its bishop ; Cyril and the other bishops were
to return to their homes. John and the orientals

were only not formally condemned because the

dogmatic question had not been discussed. Before

he retired vanquished from the scene of struggle,

John delivered a closing remonstrance. The
churches of Chalcedon had been closed against

the oriental bishops and they had been precluded

from meeting for reading the Scriptures or re-

ceiving the eucharist. But they had obtained

the use of a spacious hall in which they held

meetings for public worship and for preaching.

Large crowds assembled to listen to the powerful

sermons of Theodoret, and the milder exhorta-

tions of John. The feelings of annoyance and
mortification with which John left Chalcedon
were deepened by the events of his homeward
journey. On reaching Ancyra he and his com-
panions found that they had been anticipated

by letters from Theodotus,the bishop of that city,

who was one of the eight deputies of the council,

as well as from Firmus of Caesarea, and Maximian
the newly appointed bishop of Constantinople,

commanding that they should be regarded as

excommunicate. John immediately despatched

a vehement protest to Antiochus the prefect, re-

newing his sentence of excommunication on
Theodotus and his party, denying the consecra-

tion of Maximian—" for how could he receive

grace from those who had none to give, having «

previously deprived themselves of it by their

own act ?" This protest he requested Antiochus

to shew to the emperor, the high officers of

state, and to the senate (Baluz. p. 741, c. xxxviii.).

From Ancyra John proceeded to Tarsus. Here
he was in his own patriarchate. He immediately

proceeded to hold a council, together with Alex-

ander of Hierapolis and the other deputies, at

which he confirmed the deposition of Cyril and

his brother commissioners (ibid. 840, 843, 847).

At the same time Theodoret and the others

engaged never to consent to the deposition of

Nestorius. On reaching Antioch, about the

middle of December, John summoned a council

of bishops, which was very numerously attended,

at which a fresh sentence was pronounced against

Cyril, and a letter was drawn up addressed to

Theodosius, calling upon him to take measures

for the general condemnation of the doctrines

of Cyril throughout the world, as being con-
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trary to the Nicene faith, which they were
rtsclred to maintain to the death (Socr. H. E.
\\i. 34 ; Liberal, c. vi. ; Baluz. p. 741, c. xxiix.).

A letter was also written by him in his own name
to Appinian, duke of Mesopotamia, in which he
expatiated on the abominable character of Cyril's

heresies (fiid. p. 839, c cxixvi.). One of John's

first cares on his retnm to Antioch was to visit

the Tenerable Acacius of Beroea, whose sympathy
in all the controversy had greatly strengthened
and consoled him. He was accompanied by six

other bishops. The old man was rejoiced by
their visit, but deeply grieved to hear of the un-
toward result of their proceedings, and communi-
cated his sorrow in a letter to Alexander, probably
him of Hierapolis (ibid. p. 746, c. xli.). Having
learnt that Rabbulas, bishop of Edessa, who had
voted at Ephesos for the deposition of Cyril, but
had afterwards declared himself a convert to his

opinions, and had thus become, in Cyril's words,
"the pillar and guard of the truth for the whole
of the East," had written strongly against the
doctrine of Theodore as the source of the error

of Nestorius, whose teaching he anathema-
tized ; John gathered a few bishops, in whose
name he wrote to Rabbulas's suffragans in

Osrhoene, stating that if what was said of

Rabbulas was true they ought to suspend com-
munion with him, which he desired them to do
until he had had opportunity to summon him
and examine the matter (ibid. p. 749, c. Ixiv.).

Nestorius meanwhile was quietly settled in his

monastery at Antioch, where he lived in peace
and respect for four years, receiving it was said,

at least at fii-st, many presents and tokens of :

regard from John (Evagr. H. E. \. 7 \ Labbe,
|

14, 1071 ; Baluz. p. 906, c). Almost the last i

recorded act of pope Celestine, the first mover in
this unhappy controversy, before his death in
July 432, was to write to Maximian of Constan-
tinople, who had ventured on the bold step of
deposing Helladius of Tarsus, and three other
metropolitans attached to the party of John,
advocating the adoption ofmild measures towards
the condemned bishops, among whom he specially
names John himself, provided they would con-

ran the errors of Nestorius, together with those
.0 held and propagated them. (Labbe, iii.

..71.)

The battle was now over, and the victory
temained with Cyril. His return to Alexandria
bore the character of a triumphal progress, and
he was received in hb own city with enthusiastic

acclamations as the successful champion of the
orthodox faith (Labbe, iii. 105). But the victory
had been purchased by a schism in the church.
Alexandria and Antioch were two hostile camps,
of which Cyril and John were the commanders,

' h declaring the other the enemy of the truth,
lose evil designs must be thwarted and crushed,

or the very existence of the church would be
imperilled. For three weary years a bitter
strife was maintained. The issue of this conflict

•vever was never doubtful, and as it advanced it

ame more and more certain what it would be.

in, anxious for the peace of the church, and
'.rmed for his own safety in this unequal

"Attle, soon began to shew symptoms of yielding.
The emperor had given way to the urgent demands
of Celestine, and had pronounced for the banish-
ment of Nestorius. John might not tmreasonably
fear that his inveterate antagonist would revenge
CHaiST. BIOOB.—VOL. HI,

himself by demanding his own deposition. It was
time that he should make it clearly seen that

he had no real sympathy with the errors of
the heresiarch. His relations with the exiled

archbishop had greatly changed since he had
become his near neighbour at Antioch. Perhatw
the honour with which he had been treated

had given him umbrage (Evagr. H. E. 1, 7).

The pertinacity with which he continued to

promulgate the tenets which had proved so

ruinous to the peace of the church irritated him.
This change of feeling with regard to the original

cause of the quarrel removed one obstacle to

the reunion of Cyril and John. The newly
elected bishop of Rome, Sixtus, who had warmly
embraced Cyril's cause, made special mention
of John in the letter addressed to the prelates

of the East in the interests of reunion, A.D. 432,
declaring that even he might hope to be re-

ceived again into the Catholic church, provided
he repudiated all whom the council of Ephesus
had deposed, and proved by his acts that he
really deserved the name of a Catholic bishop
(Coteler. Man. Eccl. Graec. i. 47). John's
nephew and successor Domnus added bis urgency
in the same direction (Cyril. Scythop. Tit. S.

Enthy. cc. 42, 56). Theodosius sought to bring
matters to a decision by commanding John to
meet Cyril at Nicomedia, without any attendants
on either side, and there arrange their ditferences.

When thiswas done both the prelates were to wait
tipon him at Constantinople. As long as they
were at variance he refused to see them (Labbe,
iii. 1083). Matters however were not yet ripe

for this friendly conference. John declined it on
the plea of ill-health, and also because he had
been informed that a plot had been formed to
waylay and murder him. Besides, he heard that
those now in power would' demand of him as
the price of ]>eace the anathematization of the
two natures, which not even Cyril had ventured
to propound (Baluz. p. 754, c. L). The execution
of this order was committed to the tribune and
Secretary of State Aristolaus, one of the most
ardent in the cause of reunion (Baluz. 753, 75G,
764). By this time Cyril had moderated some-
what of his arrogant dogmatism, and was dis-

posed to limit his requirements to the con-
demnation of Nestorius and the recognition of
Maximian as his successor. On the arrival of
this emissary of concord, John summoued Alex-
ander of Hierapolis, Andrew of Samosata, Theo-
doret, and probably some others, to Antioch.
A conference was held with the view of drawing
up terms of peace. At this it was agreed that if

Cyril would reject his anathematisms they would
restore him to communion. Six short articles

were also drawn up, the acceptance of any one
of which would be regarded as a sufficient

warrant for reunion. Of these articles Aristolaus

chose one, as the most likely to find favour

with Cyril and his adherents. This was to the
efiect that all parties should be content with
the symbol of Nicaea, rejecting all the other

documents which had been the cause of so

much trouble {ibid. 756, c. liii.). The propo-

sitions for anion were dispatched by John
to Cyril by Aristolaus. John and his fellow

bishops next sought the intervention of Acacius
of Beroea, the universal object of veneration,

for his age, piety, and wisdom, in the hope that
hia infiuence with Cyril might render him mora

2 A
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willing to accept the terms (Baluz. 756, c. liii.

;

Labbe, iii. 1114). We must refer to another article

[Cyeil of Alexandria] for a fuller detail of

this transaction. It is enough to say here that

Cyril, though naturally declining to retract his

condemnation of Nestorius's tenets, in his reply

to Acacius, opened the way for a reconciliation

between him and John. John, with a readiness

which shews how eager he was to come to terms

with his formidable foe, declared himself fully

satisfied of Cyril's orthodoxy. His explanation

had removed all the doubt his former language

had raised (ibid. pp. 757, 782). Paul, bishop of

Emesa, was despatched by John to Alexandria

to confer with Cyril and bring about the much-
desired restoration of communion (ibid. 783).

These events, which took place in December 432,

and January 433 A.D., have been fully narrated

in anotner article. [Cyril op Alexandria,
Vol. I. p. 769.] It is enough here to say that

Cyril was at first greatly offended by the tenor

of John's letter. " He expected an apology

for the past, and he found a new insult

"

(Labbe, iii. 1151). He was however appeased

by the representations of Paul that the bishop

ofAntioch meant no offence, and without further

hesitation signed a confession of faith sent him
by John. This had been originally drawn up
by Theodoret at Ephesus, declaring in express

terms "the union of the two natures without
confusion in the One Christ, One Son, One Lord,"

and confessing *' the Holy Virgin to be the

Mother of God, because God the Word was in-

carnate and made man, and from His very

conception united to Himself the temple taken

from her" (Labbe, iii. 1094; Baluz. pp. 800,

804; Liberat. 8, p. 30). Cyril in his turn

then gave Paul a paper containing the pro-

fession of his faith and explaining his anathe-

raatisms, which Paul approved (Labbe, iii.

1090) Cyril then advanced a step, requiring

as the price of agreement the acceptance of the

deposition of Nestorius, the recognition of Maxi-

mian, and an acquiescence in the sentence passed

by him on the four Metropolitans deposed as

Nestorians. These terms were acceded to by
Paul, Each party was sincerely desirous of

peace, and equally disposed to make mutual
concessions. Paul placed in Cyril's hand a

written consent to all his requirements, on

which he was admitted to communion, and

subsequently allowed to preach at the Feast of

the Nativity (Cyril. Epist 32, 40 ; Labbe, iii.

1095 ; Liberat. c. 8, p. 32). Paul however was
proceeding a little too fast for John, who sent

letters stating that neither he nor the other

oriental bishops could consent so hastily to the

condemnation of Nestorius, from whose writings

he at the same time gave extracts to prove their

orthodoxy (Baluz. p. 908). Paul shewed the

correspondence to Aristolaus, who wrote very

strongly, reprimanding the malcontents. Cyril,

and the court began to weary of so much
indecision. To bring matters to a point, two

deacons, Cassius and Ammonius were despatched

from Alexandria to Antioch with a document

drawn up by Cyril and Paul for John to sign

(Cyril. Epp. 40, 42), together with letters of

communion to be given him if he consented to do

so. Fresh delays ensued. John, though desirous

ofthe re-establishment of peace, and apprehensive

of the danger that would ensue if he continued
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to hold out against the wishes of Theodosius
and of the empresses by whom his feeble mind was
swayed, took exception to some of the language
of the document. But Aristolaus, a sensible,

prompt man of action, had threatened that if

John interposed any more scruples he would go
straight to Constantinople and let Tlieodosius

know that it was he alone who delayed the
settlement (Cyril. Ep. 40, p. 153). John in

alarm reduced his demands for modification.
The alterations required by him, of the nature of
which we are ignorant, were accepted by Cyril,

and at last in April 433 a.d., the act giving peace
to the Christian world was signed and dispatched
to Alexandria, where it was announced by Cyril

in the cathedral on the 23rd of the month.
John accompanied it with a letter to Cyril, in

which he stated that in signing this document
he had no intention to derogate from the authority
of the Nicene creed, nor to fathom mysteries
beyond the power of human thought to grasp
or human language to express ; but simply to

stop the way against assailants of the true faith.

He also expressly recognized Maximian as the

lawful bishop of Constantinople in the place of

Nestorius, sometime bishop, but deposed for

teaching meriting anathema. He also wrote a

circular letter of communion addressed to pope
Sixtus, Cyril and Maximian (Labbe, iii. 1087,
1154, 1090, 1094; Cyril, Ep. 41). The East
and West were once more at one. Cyril testified

his joy in the celebrated letter to John, com-
mencing " Let the heavens rejoice, and let the
earth be glad" (Labbe, iii. 1106-1111). John
also wrote a letter to Theodosius by the hands
of Aristolaus who was returning to the court,

thanking him for the peace which his cares and
labours had procured for the church, which he
begged him to render universal by restoring

to their sees the deposed bishops. Those who
had been consecrated in their room, he somewhat
naively suggests might wait for the death of

their predecessors to resume their place. As for

himself he accepted the ordination of Maximian
and the deposition of Nestorius, and anathema-
tized all the latter had said and written against

the true faith (Baluz. p. 737).

This accommodation however was far from
being satisfactory to the extreme members of

either party. Isidore of Pelusia and other

adherents of Cyril expressed a fear that he had
made too large concessions for the sake of peace,

especially in recognizing the phrase, " two
natures." On the other hand John's conduct
had given great offence to many of his oldest

friends and warmest supporters. They com-
plained of his having betrayed them, and accused

him of cowardice, of base desertion of the faith

through fear of man, of truckling to the power-
ful advocates of a hollow peace to secure his

position as bishop. The letters written by him
to announce his reconciliation with Cyril were
coldly received. Theodoret refused to abandon'

Nestorius. He would not deny the orthodoxy

of Cyril, but he demanded that he shoul«t<

condemn his anathematisms, and that the four

metropolitans should be restored. Alexander

of Hierapolis wrote in a still more severe and
uncompromising tone, and shewed the depth

of his feelings by his acts. Soon after the return

of Paul of Emesa he took the decided step ofj

breaking off communion with John, his patriarch]
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(Baloz. pp. 799, 832). It would be wearisome

to follow out in detail the unhappy events of

the next two years, during which John, with

the zeal of a new convert, seeking to crush down
all self-questioning by vigorous action, was en-

deavouring to force the bishops of his patriarchate

to accept the submission to which he had bowed
his neck. The task was a difficult and painful

one, and the manner in which it was carried

out throws a painful cloud over John's closing

years. The narrative will be found in other

articles [Alexasder of Hierapous ; Ajtdrew
OF Samosata, Helladics of Tarsus ; Iresaecs
OF Tyre] and need not be repeated here. One
by one the remonstrants succumbed to what we
can hardly shrink from calling the persecution

of their former leader. Theodoret was one of

the last to hold out. His unwillingness to

abandon Nestorius, and his rooted dislike to

Cyril's articles raised a coldness between him and

John, after the reconciliation of the latter with

his great antagonist, which was much strength-

ened by an unhaj^py and entirely unwarrantable

usurpation of power on John's part. In yiolation

of all canonical law, at the close of 433 A.D.

or the beginning of 434 he had taken upon

himself to ordain bishops for the Euphratesian

province, on the plea that Alexander the metro-

politan had forfeited his functions by his obstinate

refusal to accede to his terms of peace (Baluz.

pp. 830 sq.). This usurpation caused serious

irritation among the bishops of the province,

who with Theodoret at their head at once with-

drew from communion with John. In the

synodical letter they put forth they charged
him with having ordained unworthy persons,

whose evil doings were notorious, and could not

fail to have been known to him (Baluz. pp. 831,

850). But a party document emanating from
persons suJfering from extreme irritation is not

tlie place where one expects exact truth. Even
if the newly ordained bishops were such as they
described, we may assert with confidence that

their character was unknown to John. John
tmhappily continued his acts of usurpation, and
by a painful want of consideration for his old

friend and fellow combatant, chose this time for

consecrating a bishop for Sergiopolis, a town
which had clustered round the new church built

by Alexander in honour of St. Sergius, at his

own cost. John did not even take the trouble

to inform Alexander of his intentions. The
bishops of the province appealed to the empress
Pulcheria against the act, but the issue is not
known (ibid. pp. 838, 865). The disaffection

spread. Nine provinces subject to the patriarch

of Antioch renounced communion with John,
who was at length driven to call in the aid of

the imperial power to force them into onion
by ejecting the bishops who refused to accede
to the terms of agreement he had arranged with
Cyril. The Cilicias, under the leadership of Hel-
ladius of Tarsus, were foremost in their refusal

to yield. John made a special appeal through
the patrician Taurus for the aid of the secular
arm in their case (Baluz. p. 827). His request
was favourably received by Theodosius, who
despatched a rescript ordering the expulsion of
all bishops who continued to refuse to unite
with John (ibid. pp. 829, 844). As narrated in

another place [Helladics, Vol. II. p. 889], all

eventually yielded except the stubborn old bishop

of Hierapolis and four others. Theodoret,

whose noble nature was proof against menaces,

yielded to the entreaties of James of Cyrus,

and other solitaries of his diocese, famous
for their sanctity, to consent to a conference

with John. He was received by his old friend

with the utmost cordiality. All reproaches were

silenced ; and when he found that John did not

insist on his accepting the sentence against Nes-

torius, he embraced the concordat, and returned

to communion with John and Cyril (ibid. pp. 834—

836). The way towards accommodation had
been much smoothed by the death of Nestorius's

successor, Maximian, Ap. 12, 434 A.D., and the

appointment as archbishop of Constantinople of

the saintly Proclus, who, in the early part of the

Kestorian controversy, had preached the great

sermon on the Theotokos (Socr. H. E. vii. 40

;

Baluz. p. 851). The event was made known
to John by the patrician Taurus, who received

the intelligence with great joy (Baluz. p. 827).

Proclus embraced communion with both John
and Cyril (ibid. 858), and despatched to them
a synodical letter of the bishops who had en-

throned him (of which we only have a fragment),

addressed apparently to the whole church, re-

questing communion with them (ibid 851). All

Proclus's influence was exerted in favour of

peace, and that so successfully, that all the re-

monstrant bishops, with the exception of Alex-

ander of Hierapolis and five others, ultimately

accepted the concordat and retained their sees.

Alexander was ejected in April 435 A.D. A strong

representation was made by John to Proclus

in the following year that Nestorius in his retire-

ment was persisting in his blasphemies and
perverting many from the truth, both in Antioch

and throughout the East (ibid. p. 894), accom-

panied by a formal request to Theodosius that

he would expel him from the East, and deprive

him of the power of doing mischief (Evagr.

H. E. i. 7; Theophan. p. 78.) An edict was
accordingly issued commanding that all the here-

siarch's books should be burnt, that his followers

should be called " Simonians," and their meet-

ings suppressed (Labbe, iii. 1209; Cod. Theod.

XVI. v. 66). The property of Nestorius was
confiscated, and he himself sentenced to be

banished to the remoteand terrible Egyptian oasis.

Although Nestorius was banished and Nesto-

rianism placed under the ban of the imperial

and ecclesiastical power, Nestorian doctrines were

far too deeply rooted in the Eastern mind to be

eradicated by any persecution. Cyril, suspect-

ing that the union for which he had been so

long labotiring was more apparent than real, and

that some of the bishops who had verbally

condemned Nestorius in their hearts still

cherished his teaching, procured orders from the

Imperial government, which Aristolaus was com-

missioned to carry into effect, that the bishops

should severally and explicitly repudiate Nesto-

rianism. A formula of Cyril's having been put

into John's hands for signature, he wrote to

Procliui to remonstrate against this multiplicity

of tests which allowed the bishops no repose,

and distracted their attention from the proper

care of their dioceses, in some of which the

Jews and Pagans were causing great disturbances

(ibid. 894). This letter was written in 436 or

437 A.D., and was probably sent by AristoUas on

his return to Constantinople.

2 A 2
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Fresh troubles speedily broke out in the East

in connexion with the writings of the greatly

revered Theodore of Mopsuestia and Diodorus of

Tarsus, which were all the more greedily studied,

now that those of Nestorius, their disciple, had
been forbidden. The bishops and clergy of

Armenia having appealed to Proclus for his

judgment on the teaching of Theodore (Labbe,

V. 463). Proclus replied by the celebrated doc-

trinal epistle known as the "Tome of St. Pro-

clus." To this were attached some passages

selected from Theodore's writings, but without

the name of the author, which he deemed de-

serving of condemnation (ibid. 511-513). This

letter he sent first to John with the request that

he and his council would sign it, and thereby

signify their union in the same faith (Liberat.

p. 46 ; Facundus, lib. 8, c. 1, 2). At the same
time he wrote a private letter to John exhorting

him to watch diligently over those God had com-
mitted to his care ; and since Ibas had been

accused, he hoped falsely, of Nestorianizing

views, he urged him to procure his signature to

the Tome, to prove the falsity of the reports

(Labbe, v. 511-513). In compliance with Proclus's

request John assembled his provincial bishops at

Antioch. They expressed annoyance at being

called on for fresh signatures, as if their ortho-

doxy was still questionable ; but they made no

difficulty about signing the " Tome," which they

found worthy of all admiration, both for the

beauty of its style, and the dogmatic precision

of its definitions. But the condemnation of the

appended extracts, to which the bearers of the

tome without authority from Proclus had ap-

pended the revered name of Theodore, was an

entirely different matter. The very mention of

such a demand called forth loud and indignant

protests. They utterly refused to condemn pas-

sages divorced from their context, and capable,

even as they stood, of an orthodox interpre-

tation. A fresh schism was menaced, but the

letters of remonstrance written by John and his

council to Proclus and Theodosius, put a stop to

the whole matter. Proclus assured them that

he had no desire for a sweeping condemna-
tion of so renowned a teacher as Theodore

;

but on account of the heretical character of the

propositions, as they stood, he had hoped for the

mere confirmation of the truth that they would
have condemned them, without reference to the

author. Even Cyril, who had taken an active

part in the controversy, and had striven hard to

procure the coudemnatiou of Theodore, was com-
pelled to desist from its further prosecution by
the resolute front shewn by John and his Ori-

entals, some of whom John told him were ready

to be burnt rather than condemn the teaching of

one they so deeply revered (Cyril. Epp. 54;

199), and to declare himself satisfied with the

condemnation already long since passed on the

tenets of Nestorius. Theodosius also, in a letter

to John and the Oriental bishops, expressed his

resolute determination that the peace of the

church should not be disturbed by any fresh

controversy, and his desire that no one should

have the presumption to decide anything un-

favourable to those who had died in the peace of

the church (Baluz. p. 928, c. ccxix.). The date

of this transaction is uncertain, but it may be

placed with tolerable safety in 438 A.D. It is

the last recorded event in John's career. We

have no separate record of his death, but from
the dates of the episcopate of his nephew and
successor, Domnus, it must have occurred in

441 or 442 a.d. (Tillemont, Memoires Eccl. torn,

xiv. XV. ; Ceillier, Auteurs Eccle's. ; Cave, Hist.

Lit. i. 412 ; Xeander, Church. Hist. vol. iv.,

Clarke's edition ; Milman, Latin Christianity,

vol. i. pp. 141-177 ; Bright, Hist, of Church,

pp. 310-365.) [E. v.]

JOANNES, of Antioch; vid. of Apamea.

JOANNES (32), called Maeo ("Jo^SDj) after

the famous monastery of St. Maro on the Orontes,
or, as in the Carshuriic MS. of Stephan. Edenensis,

Joannes Sirimensis (^.»Vfm*rft^ iLiuQ*),
flourished about a.d. 700, and was the first

patriarch and religious founder of the Maronites,
a Syrian sect which has perpetuated his surname
He was born of noble and pious parents at S'rum
(Sirimis), a fortress on the Black Mountain over
Antioch. Ebedjesu calls him Bar Frangoye, which
means that his parents were " Franks," i.e. Latins.

He was educated first at Antioch, later at St.

Maro's, and completed his studies at Constantino-
ple. On the death of his parents he returned to

Syria, and after recognizing his nephew Abraham
as head of the family, retired with Cyrus, his

other nephew, to St. Maro's, where he became
monk and priest. By written and oral argu-
ments he gained many converts from among tl e

Jacobites (cf. Pagi ad ann. 635, num. 5) ; and
visitors were attracted to him from all quarters.

His fame grew apace, insomuch that the Latins of

Antioch induced the Roman legate, in a.d. 686,
to appoint him bishop of Botrys on the coast of

Phoenicia ; their object being to save the

Libaniotes from falling into heterodoxy. The
zeal and ability of Joannes in his new sphere
won over great numbers of Monophysites and
Monothelites ; and soon his followers had over-

flowed the Lebanon and occupied the Holy Land
from Antioch to Jerusalem itself. Strangers,

foreign slaves, natives, all alike pressed into the

ranks. Joannes ordained priests and bishops for

his flock, and appointed military chiefs for their

protection. His captains struck dread into the

Persians, and were even successful against the

more formidable Saracens. In the second year

of Justinianus Rhinosmetus, Joannes became
patriarch of Antioch in the room of Theophanes.

(The Greek prelates of that period make no
mention of this : he can only have been elected,

therefore, by the bishops of his own sect.) Soon,

however, he was driven from the city, and took

refuge at St. Maro's, from whence he sent his

Book of Faith to the Libaniotes. But his

enemies gave him no rest ; so with a great

escort, furnished by Simeon prince of the

Lebanon, and commanded by his nephew Abra-
ham, he set out for the castle of Semar Gebail,

near Botrys.

The patriarch now gave himself up to the

work of organizing his church in the Lebanon.

But in the spring of a.d. 694, an imperial army
invaded Syria, razed St. Maro's, slaying 500
monks, and carried havoc everywhere. There-

upon the Maronite leaders rushed down from the

heights, and wreaked signal vengeance. Mauri-

cius, one of the generals, was slain in the battle
;

the other, Marcianus, died of his wounds. After

this, Joannes built another monastery at Caphar
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Hai, a stronghold near Botrys, and there he

ended his days. Feb. 9, 707. That day is ob-

served by the Maronites, and the patriarch is

commemorated in their offices.

Eutychius of Alexandria (Atmal. ii. p. 191),

followed by William of Tyre and many succeed-

ing writers, has charged the Maronites and

their founder with Monothelitism, a charge

which Maronite scholars have laboured to refute.

Nairon and Assemani at least make it very

doubtful ; although Mosheim writes that there are

strong reasons for believing that it was Joannes

Maro who brought the Libaniotes to embrace

Monothelitism. He admits, however, that the

ancients are silent on the point. Ceillier entirely

p disbelieves the accusation. A. G. Hoffmann (in

'f
Ersch u. Gruber) leaves the question undecided,

' remarking, after Assemani, that falsification of

documents by interpolation and omission is quite

supposable in the present instance. At the same

time, the modem Maronites, owing to their

an.xiety to prove that their sect has never

swerved from orthodoxy, can hardly be impartial

judges. Pagi (ad ann. 400 num. 19) asserts that

the monks of St. Maro were always orthodox

;

and therefore the Monophysite sects persecuted

them. Le Quien iii. p. i'», sqq. sums up the

arguments on both sides, leaving the reader to

decide upon them. Of writings reputed to

belong to Joannes Maro there are extant in

the Vatican

—

(1) A Liturgy or Anaphora beginning, " Before

Thee, King of kings, and Lord of lords !"

(2) The Book of Faith, a treatise directed

against the Nestorians and Monophysites.

Stephanus Edenensis accuses Thomas of Caphar-

laba, a Monothelite bishop, of interpolating this

treatise. The work begins by naming and

assenting to the first four councils, and then

after a summary profession of faith in the Holy
Trinity, goes on to quote authority for its

doctrines, referring to Pope Sylvester, Athana-
sius, Gregory Nyssen, St. Ambrose, St. Jacobus

"^irugensis, and others, including " Saint
"

v-erus of Antioch, which may be an interpola-

:ion. To these testimonies the writer adds the

definitions of the councils, and concludes by a

charge to diligently examine all this evidence of

the truth.

(3) A treatise against the Monophysites.

(4) A treatise against the Nestorians.

(5) A letter on the Trisagion, defending the

Syrian addition tcho wast crucified for us. Pro-

bably a forgery, based on the Dialogue between a

Syrian and a Greek on the Trisagion by David
bar Panl, a Jacobite bishop.

(6) A work on the Priesthood, really by
Toannes Darensis.

(7) An explanation of the Liturgy of St. James
.<,' Apostle, rightly ascribed by Renaudot
Lit. Or. ii. Dissert, prooem. p. 15, where a// these

A orks are rejected) to Dionysius Barsalibaeus.

The British Museum has a " concise discourse

n the Incarnation of God the Word " (Wright,

''it. Syr. MSS. p. 114); and an exhortation in

\rabic (Rosen and Forshall's Cat. xli. 8) by
loannes of Maron.
Joannes bar Frangoye must not be confused

with Joannes, bar Finkoye, a Nestorian writer

f uncertain epoch ; nor with the Joannes Maro,
• ho lived about a.d. 901, and is mentioned by
iiarhebr. Chron. ii. 286.
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See Assemani Bibl. Orient, i. 496-520 (a life

of Joannes Maro, drawn chiefly from Stephanus
Edenensis Vindiciae Maronit. lib. i. cap. 7, sqq.)

;

Bibl. Orient, ii. 177, 306 ; Cave, i. 537 ; ii. iv.

35, 36 ; Pagi, 635, 5-11 ; Ceillier, xii. 102, 103;
Mosheim, vol. i. p. 469 (Eng. trans.) ; Ersch

und Gruber, Encycl. sect. ii. theil 22 ; Badger's

Nestorians, ii. 374 (bar Finkoye); Bickell's

Consp. Syr. p. 45 (Monothelite Syrian documents
mostly destroyed, after Maronites had joined

Roman Communion a.d. 1182).

For the question of the orthodoxy of the

ancient Maronites cf. also Faustus Naironus,

Dissert, de orig. nomin. ac relig. Maronit. Rom.
1694; Gulielm. Tyr. Hist. Eerum in partibus

transmar. gest. libr. 32, cap. 8 ; Michel le Quien,

Christianus Oriens ; and Joseph bar David,

Antigua Ecclesiae syro-chald. traiditio circa Petri

Ap. ejusq. successorum Boman. pontiff, divinum
primatum; Romae, 1870. Bickell states that the

last proves that Monothelitism once flourished

among the Maronites. [C. J. B.]

JOANNES (33), bishop of Antioch in Pisidia.

He signed the report of the synod of Con-
stantinople to John the patriarch concerning

Severus of Antioch, 518. (Mansi, viii. 1050

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1039.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (34), bishop of Apamea in Syria

Secunda
;
present at the second general council

held at Constantinople, a.d. 381. (Theodoret,

H. E. V. 4 ; Mansi, iii. 568 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 911.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (35), sumamed Codonatus, suc-

cessively bishop of Apamaea, the metropolis of

Syria Secunda, patriarch of Antioch, and bishop

of Tyre, in the latter half of the 5th century.

He was originally of Constantinople (SimpHc.
Ep. a Luc. Hoist, ed. Mansi, vii. 996), where he
seems to have allied himself to Peter Fullo,

the exiled bishop of Antioch. When Fullo was
restored to Antioch by the usurper Basiliscns, c
476, John accompanied him to that city, and
one of the first acts of Fullo on recovering his

see was to ordain Codonatus, who was then a

presbyter, to the episcopate of Apamaea.* The
citizens of that see, however, refused to receive

him, and John had to return to Antioch (Breviar.

Hist. Eutych. Mansi, vii. 1064 ; Liberatus,

Brevic. c. 18 in Migne, Patrol. Ixviii. 1027.

On the deposition of Basiliscns, A.d. 477, and

the recovery of the empire by Zeno, that em-
peror exiled Peter Fullo a second time, and

John, the rejected of Apamaea, was chosen to

succeed him. After he had occupied the see for

some three months, however, he was depose<l

and condemned by a synod held at Antioch

{Brevic. n. s. ; Liberatus, u. s. ; Theophanes, s. a.

469; Mansi, vii. 1018). The successor of John

at Antioch was Stephen {Libell. Syrtod. Co.

Ant. in Mansi, vii. 1175), who immediately sent

a synodic to Acacius, bishop of Constantinople,

to inform him of his accession to the see, and

also of what had taken place with regard to

Fullo and to Codonatus, and Acacius at once

convened a synod at Constantinople, a.d. 478,

by which Fullo and John were again con-

• Theodor. Lect. 1. 32, makes the ordinatioD of Joanuea

to Apamaea to have taken place io the r«i{(n of Leo,

and on the flrat appointment of Fnllo to Antioch. upon
n which aee the nute of Valesias.
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demned and a letter was sent to Simplicius

bishop of Rome, praying him to concur in their

condemnation (^Brevic. Eutych. u, s. ; Vales, de

Petr. Antioch. c. 2, ad cal. Evagr. II. E. ; Mansi,

vii. 1018). Simplicius replied declaring John
deprived of all association with Christian persons,

debarred all right of appeal, and without any
reconciliation (Mansi, vii. 996)."

Stephen died a.d. 481, and was succeeded by
another of the same name (Theophanes, s. a. 473),

and upon his murder shortly afterwards by the

party of Fullo (^Libell. Synod. Co. Laodic. in

Mansi, vii. 1176, Theophanes, m. s.), the emperor
commanded Acacius to ordain Calandio, which he

accordingly did. But in the meanwhile a council

of Oriental bishops at Antioch, not knowing
what was done at Constantinople, elected Codo-
natus to the patriarchate a second time (Vic-

tor Tununens. s. a. 488 ; Theophanes, u. s.).

But Calandio took possession of the see, and
John was again deposed. Acacius, however,
notwithstanding his previous condemnation of

him, and his earnest appeal to Simplicius to

have that condemnation stringently confirmed,

at once translated .him to Tyre, where he was
enthroned by Calandio. (^Brevic. Eutych. u. s.

;

Liberatus, Breviar. c. 18; Felix III. Ep. adAcac.
July, A.D. 484 in Mansi, vii. 1053 ; Ep. Synod
Rom. ad Monach. Orumtales, Oct. a.d. 485

;

Theophanes, u. s. ; Pagi Crit. s. a. 477, xi. 479,

i. 482, ii. 484, xi. ; Tillemont, xvi. 301, 316,

335, 353 ; Le Quien, 0)-iens Christ, ii. 726, 727,

808, 912 ; Hefele, ConcUiengesch. ii. 602.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (36), bishop of Apamea Cibotis,

present at the fifth general council, A.D. 553.

(Mansi, ix. 396 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1046.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (37), bishop of Apri in Thracia,

at the seventh general council at Nicaea, a.d.

787. (Mansi, xii. 993 E, 1096, xiii. 142, 367 A
;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 1125.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (38), patriarch of Aquileia c. 606.

He was set up in opposition to the patriarchs of

Grado [Epiphanius (24)]. He had been an abbat,

and three bishops were forced, according to the

chronicle of Grado, to ordain him at Friuli by
Gisulf the Lombard duke of Friuli and with
the consent of Agilulph the Lombard king

(Chronica Patriarcharum Gradensium in Jib?iM-

menta Rerum Langob. 1878, p. 394, and note
;

Paulus Diaconus, iv. 33 ; Sigonius, Hist. lib. ii.

p. 48). A letter of Joannes to king Agilulph

has been preserved, in which he complains of

the oppression of the Greeks and the forcible

carrying off of some bishops of Istria to Ravenna.

He probably alludes to their ill-treatment by
Smaragadus, exarch of Ravenna, mentioned by
Paulus Diaconus (iii. 26). His rival at Grado
was Candidiauus, and his successor at Aquileia

was Marcianus. (De Rubeis, Monum. Eccles.

Aquil. p. 289 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. v. 39 ; Cap-
pelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. viii. 68.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (39) II., schismatical patriarch of

Aquileia, c. A.D. 663. He succeeded Fortunatus,

and is said to have held his see for ten years.

^ The two letters given by Mansi (vii. 1037, 1046) as

relating to this correspondence, are pronounced by JafFe

epnriotis {Reg. Pontif. 931).

(De Rubeis, Monum. Eccles. Aquil. p. 308

;

Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. v. 39 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese

d'ltal. viii. 71.) A doubtful John III. is assigned

to the year 680 (De Rub. I. c. ; Capp. I. c).

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (40), bishop of Aquinum (Aquino)
in the 6th century. He is said to have been

contemporary with John III. of Rome, a.d. 560-

573. (Ug. Ital. Sacr. i. 441.) [R. S. G.j

JOANNES (41), bishop of Arbel, martyred
under Sapor II. (Wright's Anc. Syr. Mart, in

Journ. Sac. Lit. 1866, p. 432.) [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (42), bishop of Arcadia in Crete,

present at the seventh general council at Nicaea,

A.D. 787. (Mansi, xii. 1099, the see here mis-

called Arcadiopolis, xiii. 146, 370 C, 391 ; Le

Quien, Or. Chr.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (43), bishop of Arcadiopolis in

Thracia, present at the seventh general council

at Nicaea, a.d. 787. (Mansi, xii. 994 D, 1096,

xiii. 139, 367 A, 383 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, i.

1135.) [NiCKPHORUS.] [J. de S.]

JOANNES (44), bishop of Arce in lesser Ar-

menia ; represented at the council of Chalcedon

A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 149, 594 ; Le Quien, Or
Ch. i. 447.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (45), bishop of Argos, present at

the sixth general council, A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi.

642, 673 ; Le Quien, Or. Ch. ii. 183.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (46), bishop of Ariassus in the

second Pamphylia ; signed synodal letter to

the emperor Leo, a.d. 458. (Mansi, vii. 576

;

Le Quien, Or. Ch. i. 1024.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (47) I., bishop of Ariminum
(Rimini), succeeded a.d. 366. He was followed

(a.d. 395) by Joannes II. who is supposed to

have been living in A.D. 438. (Ughelli, Ital.

Sacr. ii. 418 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. ii.

374, 375.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (48), bishop of Ariminum,

present at the first, third, and sixth synods

under pope Symmachus in March 499, Oct. 501,

and Oct. 504, according to the reckoning of

Dahn (Die Eonige der Germanen, iii. 209), who
adopts, with a slight alteration, the arrangement

of Hefele (§ 220) (Mansi, viii. 234, 253, 315).

There was a John IV., who died in or before 590.

(Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, ii. 375.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (49) I., 28th archbishop of

Aries. He is said to have died a.d. 675. (Bede,

Hist. Eccl. iv. 1 ; Acta SS. 0. S. B. ii. 1032 ;

Gall. Christ, i. 542.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (50) n., 34th archbishop of

Aries, was one of the prelates who subscribed

Charles the Great's will (a.d. 811). In 813 he

presided over the sixth council of Aries. He
is said to have died in a.d. 819. (Einhard,

Vita Ear. M. sub fin., in Pertz, Scriptores, ii.

463 ; Mansi, xiv. 57 ; Vita Martini, Bouquet, vi.

306 ; Vita Ludovid Imp. 26, Pertz, ii. 620 ; Gall.

Christ, i. 545.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (51) I., surnamed Martacunes,
(5 MapraKOwrjs in the Catal. and Mantacu-



JOANNES—Bishops

::ssis in Hist. Arm., catholicos of Armenia,
receding Papchen, and according to the catalogue
KT six years, but in the Historia Armena for

tvrelve. [Armenians.] (Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 1380 ; Galanus, Hist. Arm. c. ix. pp.
69-78.) Saint-Martin (Mem. sur VArmen. i.

•i£7) assigns him to the years 480-487. [L. D.]

JOANNES (52) 11., cathoUcos of Armenia,
between Nerses II. and Moses II. (Le Quien,
Or. Chr. i. 1383), for seventeen years according
t> the catalogue, for fifteen according to the
Historia Armena (Galanus, cap. 11) which states

that he was of the town of Zeighuani and was
sumamed Capieghiscs. St. Martin (i. 437)
issigns him the period A.D. 533-551. While
le is called Joannes in Gralanus, he is named
only BtayfffT/j in the Narrat. de Beb. Arm. and
Euoye'oTjs in the catalogue. Le Quien preserves

both names. [G. T. S.]

JOANN'ES (53) IIL, of Cocosta, orthodox
catholicos of Armenia, more strictly of the pro-
vince of Greek Armenia, reckoned (Le Quien, Or.

Chr. i. 1384), 28th in the series of the Armenian
catholici, following Moses II. The earlier sources

of information are the Narratio de Eebus Arme-
m'ae, and the catalogue appended to it (Combefis,
Bibl. Nm. Auct. ii. 271), besides the Historia

Armena of Galanus (cap. 13). The Narratio

designates him as arh t^s Kukootu TloryKpdruv

Xfiiipas, the catalogue only as oirb rod HoKpava,
the Hist. Arm. as " Ghocouthanus ex oppido
Pacaranae." By all these authorities twenty-
six years are assigned to John, but without
dates. The dates are not computed by Le Quien,
nor in the present instance are they given ex-
plicitly by St. Martin (J/em. sur PArmen. i. 437).
It was in the summer of 591 (Rawlinson, Seventh
Orient. Monarchy, p. 493) that Chosroes II. king
of Persia was established upon his throne. The
emperor Maurice received for the important
services he had rendered to Chosroes the
Armenian province of Taron, extending to the
river Araxes and the city of Tiben (geographical
details in St. Mart. i. 25, and his notes on Le
Beau, Le Bos Emp. x. 332). This province
constituted Greek (also called Roman) Armenia,
in the ecclesiastical jurisdiction of which Maurice
placed the orthodox John, in consequence of the
Armenian church, which was Monophysite, and
Moses II. its catholicus, repudiating all inter-

course with Maurice, while the episcopate of
the ceded province were willing to conform.
no date of this event then may be considered

A.D. 591 or 592, and from that period the
question of orthodoxy and Monophysitism con-
tinued in hot debate through all Armenia, the
;iuthoritie8 say for fourteen years, until the

jvince was recovered by Chosroes. In 594
"t. Mart. i. 437) Moses II. was succeeded by

Abraham I. whom Le Quien reckons the twenty-
ninth catholicus. In 603, after Phocas had
succeeded the murdered Maurice, Chosroes II.

began his long war upon the empire. The re-

covery of the Armenian province, if the fourteen
years are to date from 592, would be in or about
606, but the narrative of the war in Rawlinson

(p. 502) would have suggested 609. When the
monophysite supremacy was thus re-established
by the change of civil rule John had to retire

from the province and discharge his functions in
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exile for his people who remained. The twenty-
six years assigned to him would end about 617
or 618, and the twenty-three years of Abraham
in 617 (which in St. Martin's computation in
regard to him), so that these two rivals were
contemporary nearly all their time. [C. H.]

JOANNES (54) m. al. IV., catholicos of
Armenia, under whom the schism between the
Armenian and orthodox churches was consum-
mated. [Abmenians.] (Le Quien, Oriens Christ.

L 1391 ; Galanus, Hist. Arm. c. xvii.). The His-
toria designates him as Ozniexsis. He is not
mentioned in the Narratio nor in the catalogue.

St. Martin (i. 438) places him in A.D. 718-729,
between Elias and David I., and states that
he was sumamed Imasdasar, The Philosopher.
He *rote a work on the person of Christ, two
editions of which have been published at Venice,

A.D. 1807 and 1816. He also wrote against the
Paulicians and several works on Armenian ritual,

which are still extant in MS. He attended the
council of Tovin in 719. (Dwight, Catcd. Armen.
Auth. in Jow. Amer. Orient. Soc. t. ii. p. 254.)

[G. T. S.]

JOANNES, bishop of Asia, rid. of Ephesus.

JOANNES (55), bishop of Assos in the
Troad, in the ecclesiastical province of Asia,

present at the seventh general council, A.D. 787.
(Mansi, xii. 1097, xiu. 141, 386 ; Le Quien, Or.

Ch. i. 702.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (56), bishop of Athens, at the
sixth general council, A.D. 680, where he acted
as one of the legates of the Roman see. (Mansi,
xi. 642, 672 ; Le Quien, ii. 171.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (67), bishop of Attalia, at the
synod of Constantinople A.D. 518 (Mansi, viii.

493) ; whether he was bishop of Attalia in

Lydia or of the better known town of the same
name in Pamphylia is uncertain (Le Quien,
Oriens Christ, i. 888, 1028). There was a John,
bishop of Attalia, at the seventh synod, 787,
according to the Latin list (^Mansi, xii. 1101,
xiii. 370 b), where the Greek has Joseph.

[L.D.]

JOANNES, bishop ofAaca, vid. of Valpuesta.

JOANNES (68) I., bishop of Augustopolis
in Palestine, present at the third general council

at . Ephesus, A.d. 431 (Mansi, iv. 1218; Le
Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 727). In 536 there was a
John II. at the council of Constantinople (Mansi,

Tiii. 1172 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 728).

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (69), bishop of Aureliopolis

(Pericome) in Lydia, present at the council of

Ephesus A.D. 431. (Mansi, iv. 1366 ; v. 767 ;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 895.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (60), bishop ofAnximum (OsimoX
in 680. (Mansi, xi. 316 ; Ughelli, Jtal. Sac. i. 496

;

Hefele, § 314.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (61), May 20, bishop of Auxnma
(Axum), near the river Astaboras in Ethiopia.

He is mentioned in the Ethiopic Calendar edited

by Ludolfus {Hist. Aethiop. ii. 202), together

with four other metropolitana of Abyssinia.

(Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 645.) [J. de S.]
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JOANNES (62), bishop of Avignon in the

list of La Rivifere, who makes him the seventh

bishop, John I. The commencement of his epi-

scopate is dated a.d. 219 {Gall. Christ, i. 852).

La Rivifere's John II. is made the twenty-first

bishop, who ruled for about fifteen years, died

A.D. 429 {Gall. Christ, i. 8(30). The Sammarthani
print La Riviere's list withovit adopting it. The
Johns whom they recognise are the following

two :

—

JOANNES (63) I., eleventh bishop of Avig-

non, subscribed by deputy the second council

of Mdcon in A.D. 580. He died before 587.

(Gall. Christ, i. 798 ; Gams, Series Episc. 503
;

Labbe, Sacr. Cone. ix. 958, Florence, 1759-98.)

[S. A. B.]

JOANNES (64) IL, nineteenth bishop of

Avignon. He is said to have died about the

year 750 (Gall. Christ, i. 802 ; Gams, Series

Episc. 503). As far as the dates are concerned

he may be identical with the Joannes III. who
appears in Dom Polycarpe de la Riviere's list of

the bishops of Avignon (Gall. Christ, i. 866) as

thirty-third bishop of that diocese. But the

greatest obscurity envelopes the early bishops

of this see. The authors of the Gallia Chris-

tiana publish two distinct lists of bishops for

Avignon, their own (pp. 795-840), and one

compiled by Dom Polycarpe de la Rivifere

(pp. 851-70), between which there is the

least possible agreement. The former is un-
doubtedly the least untrustworthy. [S. A. B.]

JOANNES, bishop of Avila, vid. of Abela

;

bishop of Axum, vid. of Auxuma.

JOANNES (65), bishop of Azana in Phrygia
Pacatiana, present at tlie seventh synod, 787.

(Mansi, xii. 1109, xiii. 150, 398 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. i. 800.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (66), bishop of Balneoregium
(Bagnorea) c. 600, elected by popular suffrage.

His election was enquired into and approved

of by Gregory the Great. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. i.

515 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ttal. v. 588.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (67), " Episcopus Barbileorum,"

subscribed the synodical letter of the council of

Chalcedon to Leo the Great, A.D. 451. (Leo.

Mag. Ep. 98, 1105.) [C. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of Barcusena or Barcusi,

vid. of Justianopolis.

JOANNES (68), bishop of Baretta in the
ecclesiastical province of Asia. At the council

of Chalcedon, his name was subscribed in his

absence by Hesperius of Pitane at the order of

Stephen of Ephesus, A.D. 451 (Mansi, vii. 168

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 731). In the Latin list

the name of the see is Bargasa, which was a

Carian city, and not known to have been epi-

scopal. [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Bassora, vid. of Bos-

tra ; bishop of Batnae, vid. of Rhaesina ; bishop

of Beja, vid. of Pax Julia.

JOANNES (69), bishop of Bellunum (Bel-

luno), c. A.D. 364, in which year he is said to

have died in exile. Others place his death, a.d.

564. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. v. 170 ; Cappelletti,

Ze Chiese d'ltal. x. 108.) [R. S. G.]
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JOANNES (70), bishop of Beneventum (Bene-
vento), elected A.D. 415 (Sarnelli, Memor. dei

Vescovi di Benev. p. 24 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr.

viii. 16; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. iii. 15).

A later John occurs in this see, c. 748 (Cap-

pelletti, iii. 30). [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (71), bishop of Bergamum (Ber-

gamo), probably c. A.D. 668. For a stoiy

about him and king Cunipert, see Paulus

Diaconus, vi. 8. He died c. A.D. 691, but

whether as a martyr or not is xincertain. He
was commemorated on July 1 1 (Mart. Rom.

;

Boll. Acta SS. Jul. iii. 200). Others speak

of a John bishop of Bergamum as martyrec
A.D. 556 ; but this statement is apparently

without foundation. (Mansi, xi. 303 ; Mutio,

Sacr. Istor. di Bergamo, p. 195 ; Ughelli, Ital.

Sacr. iv. 589 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xi.

458, 539.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (72), bishop of Berytus (Beyrout)

in Phoenicia Prima. He flourished in the 5th

century. (Maenol. Grace. 19th Feb. ; Le Quien,

Or. Ch. ii. 819.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (73), Nestorian bishop of Beth-

bagas and afterwards of Adiabene, in the 8th

century. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 494, iii. 478 ; Le

Quien, ii. 1221, 1231.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (74), bishop of Beth-garma, or

of Beth-seleucia according to Maruthas,

martyred in the 34th year of Sapor (Assem.

B. 0. i. 189, iii. 748; Le Quien, ii. 1237). Le
Quien considers him to be the John in the list

of bishops martyred under Sapor, mentioned bv
Sozomen (ii. 13). [C. H.]"

JOANNES (75), Nestorian bishop of Beth-

garma in the 5th century. (Le Quien, ii. 1238.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (76), bishoj) of Bigastrum (near

the modern Orihuela), appears at the eleveni h

council of Toledo (a.d. 675). (Aguirre-Cata-

lani, iv. 247 ; Esp. Sagr. vii. 128.) [Vincent.]

[M. A. W.]

JOANNES (77), bishop of Bizya in Thracia.

He took part in a conference at Constantinople

with the Severians, a.d. 533. (Mansi, vii. 817
;

Le Quien, Or. Ch. i. 1147.) [J. de S ]

JOANNES (78), bishop of Blera (Bieda),

south of Viterbo, present at the Roman synod

under Gregory II. in 721. (Mansi, xii. 265

;

Hefele, § 330.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES, bishop of Bomarzo, vid. of Poly-

martium.

JOANNES (79), said to have been bishop

of Bononia (Bologna), c. a.d. 344. (Lambertini.

Trattato sopra gli atti d'alcuni Santi, pp. 61, 62
;

Ughelli, Ital. Sac. ii. 8 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese

(f Ital. iii. 448, 579.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (80), bishop of Bosporus on the

Cimmerian Bosporus, at the synod of Constan-

tinople, A.D. 518. He also attended the synod

under Mennas, a.d. 536. (Mansi, viii. 1048,

1143 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1327.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (81), bishop of Bostra, and metro-

politan of Arabia. He was present at the 5th
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general council at Constantinople, A.D. 553.

Olansi, ix. 174 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 858.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (82) called Bassorexsis, Mono-
physite bishop of Bassora or Bostra in Arabia,

died A.D. 650. He was author of an Anaphora

beginning, Deiis Largitor Caritatis et Aequanimi-

tatis, rendered into Latin by Eenaudot, vol. ii.

Liturg. Orient, p. 421. The oratio fractionis in

the Coptic Liturgy of St. Basil is drawn from

this source. Jacobus Bartelensis, bishop of

Maiphercata in LAr. Thesaur. par. 4, cap. 1,

seems to imply that Joannes was also a com-

mentator on the Scriptures, quoting his opinion

that angels existed before the creation of the

world, a doctrine for which Jacobus Tagritensis

also refers to him. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 97, 153,

239 ; Le Quien, ii. 1477.) [C. J. B.]

JOANNES, bishop of Botrys. vuJ. of Antioch.

JOANNES (83), bishop of Brysis in the pro-

vince of Haemimons in Thracia. A difficulty

has arisen in identifying the exact locality, owing

to a double mention in the Notitiae of Leo. (See

Patrol. Gr. cvii. 370, where an archbishop of

Brysis is mentioned, and in a later catalogue,

p. 382, a simple bishopric.) - One of these took

part in the seventh general council, A.D. 787,

at Nicaea. (Mansi, lii. 996 B, 1100, xiii. 143,

367 D : Le Quien, i. 1187.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (84), two bishops of Buazicha, or

perhaps only one, who was also a physician,

cir. 780. (Assem. B. 0. 422, 431 ; Le Quien,

ii. 1179.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (86), bishop of Bnlleria in Pro-

consular Africa, banished by Hunneric A.D.

484. The Sotitia misreads the name of the see
'• Ballensium regio," which might have been

intended for Bulla Regia, but that this town
was in Xumidia. (Victor Vit. Notii. 56 ; Mor-
celli, Afr. Christ. I 109; cf. note p. 246 in

Ruinart's ed. of Victor, 1737.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of Burgos ; vid. of Val-

puesta.

JOANNES (86), bishop of CabiUo (Chilon-
sur-Saone), c. 470. The circumstances under
which he was ordained to his episcopate are

narrated by Sidonius Apollinaris {Ep. iv. 325,
Migne, Patrol. Iviii. 551). He is commemorated
April 30. (Act. Sand. April, iii. 778, 779 ; Gallia

irist. iv. 863.) [ECPHBONIUS (5).]

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (87) (sumamed Abris, i.e. Lep-
ROSUS), Nestorian bishop of Cadne (Le Quien, ii.

1311), then in 686 of Nisibis (ii. 1198), and
afterwards intruding catholicos of Seleucia (ii.

1123 ; Assem. B. 0. u, 423, 424, 429).

[C. H.]

JOANNES (88), metropolitan of Caesarea in

Palestine, between Gelasius and Enlogius (Le
Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 563). The authority for

him is the life of Porphyrins bishop of Gaza by
Marcus Diaconus (Boll. Acta SS. 26 Feb. iii.).

Porphyrins was consecrated by John (cap. 2, p.

647), from which circmnstance the commence-
ment of John's episcopate is determined to have
been in 395 (Tillem. AfeiTi. x. 850). John accom-
panied Porphyrias on his visit to Constantinople

JOANNES—B:sH0P3 3G1

(cap. 5) and on his return (cap. 8). He was
dead in 404, in which year Chrysostom wrote

(ep. 87) to his successor Eulogius. [C. H.]

JOANNES (89 ,
(sumamed Chuzibita or

Chozebita and Grailuaticus), bishop of

Caesarea in Palestine, previously a monk in the

laura of Chuziba (Evag. H. E. iv. 7 ; Joannes
Moschus, Prat. Spirit. 24, 25, ap. Migne, Patrol.

Graec. Ixxxvii. 2869). He was present at the

synod of Jerusalem, A.D. 518. Some writings of

his are mentioned, but these are not now extant.

One was an Apology for the Faith of Chedcedon

referred to by Anastasius Sinaita in his Hodegus
(cap. 6 in Pat. Gr. Ixxiix. 101 D, 104 A, 105 d).

Passages of Sevems against John are quoted by
Leontius of Jerusalem in his treatise against the

Monophysites (Galland. Bihl. Pat. xii. 733 ; Mai,

Script. Vet. Jiov. Coll. vii. 138). He was com-
memorated Oct. 28. (Basil. Menol. i. 149 ; Le
Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 570.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (90), bishop and metropolitan

of Caesajea in Palestine, present at the 5th

general council at Constantinople, A.D. 553
(Mansi, ix. 174, 191 A, 389 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr.

iii. 572). He is the last known bishop of this see

before the Latin period. [J. de S.]

JOANNES (91), bishop of Caesarea in Bi-

thynia
;
present at the synod at Constantinople

under Mennas, 536. (Mansi, viii. 1147; Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 627.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (92), bishop of Caesena (Cesena).

c. 804. (Manzonius, Caesen. Chrond. p. 7

;

Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. ii. 457 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiete

d'ltal. ii. 532.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (93), bishop of Calibe in Procon-
sular Africa, at the provincial council, A.D. 646.

(Mansi, x. 939 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 116.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (9*), Jacobite bishop ofCallinicus

(Leontopolis) on the Euphrates, chosen patriarch

by the Mesopotamian bishops in opposition to

Georgius, who was regularly elected by the
whole communion. He held the ]>osition for

four years, and died A.D. 765, when Georgius
held a synod at Sarug, and deposed the bishops

Joannes had ordained. (Dionysius, Chron. in

Assemani, Bibl. Or. ii. 112, 340 ; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, ii. 972.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (96), bishop of Callipolis (Galli-

poli), in the gulf of Tarentum, received a letter

from Gregory the Great in 593 with reference

to the crime of Andrew bishop of Tarentum.
(Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. iii. indict, zi. 46 in Mig^e,

Ixxvii. 641.) A later John, present at the

Lateran synod of 649, and designated Gabopo-
litanus. (Mansi ; x. 867), is reckoned to this see.

(Ughelli, Jtal. Sac. ix. 100.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES, bishop of Capaccio, vid. of

Paestum ; bishop of Capodistria, vil. of Justi-

nopolis ; bishop of Caprita or Caorla, tid. of

Concordia.

JOANNES (96), bishop of Carina, in Sicily,

c A.D. 649. His name is found as having been

present at the Lateran council under Martin L,

but in some editions of its records John is called

bishop of Catania. (Mansi, x. 867 ; Pirro, Sidl.

Sacr. i. 511.) [l!. S. G.}
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CANNES (97) called Carpathius. Pho-
tius (Cod. 201 in Patr. Gr. ciii. 163 b) mentions
a work entitled To the Monks of Iri4ia, the

Consolatory Book for which they had asked, by
John the Carpathian. In all probability he
was bishop of the island of Carpathus in the

Aegean, present at the sixth synod, 680. Cave
enumerates other works attributed to him and
preserved in the libraries of Vienna and Paris.

(Mansi, xi. 651, 694 ; Cave, i. 612 ; Ceillier, xii.

21 : Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 947.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (98), twenty-first bishop of Car-
pentras, said to have held the see in a.d. 813.

{Gall. Christ, i. 899.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (99), bishop of Catania, in Sicily,

c. A.D. 649 (Pirro, Sicil. Sacr. i. 518). He
appears to have attended the Lateran council

under Martin I., if he has not been confused

with John, bishop of Carina (g. c). [E. S. G.]

JOANNES (100), bishop of Canria (Coria in

Lusitania) from about 640 till after 653. (Mansi,

X. 771, 1222; Aguirre-Catalani, iii. 423, 448;
Esp. Sagr. xir. 57.) [M. A. W.]

JOANNES, bishop of Celesene, Celezine,

Celzene ; vid. of Ecelisina.

JOANNES (101), bishop of Cemeneleon
(Cimie, Cimella) at the council of Narbonne,
788, where he subscribed as " Cimelanensis

"

(Mansi, xiii. 824). This city was in the im-
mediate neighbourhood of Nicaea (Nizza, Nice)

and both cities sometimes designated the diocese

[Magnus] ; but after this John the title of the
see was usually taken ft-om Nicaea alone. He
appears to have succeeded Syagrius, c. A.D. 787.
He was present at the council of Narbonne, a.d.

788 or 791, where he subscribed as bishop of
Cimella, being the last bishop who used this,

the old title of the see. {Gall. Christ, iii. 1275

;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xiii. 704.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (102), bishop of Cerasa in Lydia,
present at the fifth general council, A.D. 553.
(Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 893 ; Mansi, is. 177.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (103), bishop of Cerasus, present

at the seventh council, 787. (Mansi, xiii. 146,

370 D, 391 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 514.)

[F. A.]

JOANNES (104), bishop of Ceretapa (Chaere-
tapa) in Phrygia Pacatiana, ordained by Eunomius
the Arian bishop of Cyzicus. When Theodulus
was deposed by the council of Seleucia, a.d. 359,
the Arians appointed Caeterius bishop, who,
dying shortly afterwards, was succeeded by
Joannes. (Philostorgius, If. E. ix. 18 ; Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 811 ; Mansi, iii. 324.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Cesena ; vid. of Caesena.

JOANNES (105), bishop of Chalcedon, present
at the sixth general council, a.d. 680, and at
the Trullan synod, A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 210 D,

641, 670, 690, 989.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Chalcis, vid. of Euboea

;

bishop of Chalons-sur-Saone, vid. of Cabillo.
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JOANNES (106), bishop of Characmoba in

Palestine, c. A.D. 800, mentioned by Leontius in
his life of St. Stephen Sabaita. (AA. SS. Boll.

13 Jul. iii. 544 C.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (107), bishop of Charrae (Haran)
in the ecclesiastical province of Osrhoena, present
at the council of Chalcedon a.d. 451. (Mansi,
vi. 1078, 1085, vii. 553 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ.

ii. 977.) He may be the "Joannes episcopus
Carrhorum" in the Latin text of Mansi, vii. 438,
but omitted in the Greek. [L. D.]

JOANNES (108), Jacobite bishop of Charrae
cir. 740 (Le Quien, ii. 1503). Renaudot (Ziturg.

Or. ii. 260) thinks that the Liturgy bearing the
name of Chrysostom among the Jacobites ought
to be assigned to this bishop. [C. A.]

JOANNES (109), bishop of Chrysopolis in

Arabia, to the east of Bostra. He was present

at the fourth general council of Chalcedon, A.D.

451, although he is described in the Latin codices

as Joannes Cyropolitanus. (Mansi, vii. 403

;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 867.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES, bishop of Cindgalarat. [Iolan.]

JOANNES, bishop of Cittanova ; vid. of

Aemonia.

JOANNES (110), bishop of Cius in Bithynia,

present at the Trullan synod a.d. 692 ; in the

subscriptions he is called simply bishop of

Bithynia. (Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 634;
Mansi, xi. 992.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Civita Castellana ; vid.

of Faleria.

JOANNES (111), bishop of Claudiopolis in

Isauria, present at the synod of Constantinople

in 520. (Mansi, riii. 492 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

ii. 1028.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES, bishop of Claudiopolis in Hele-

nopontus ; vid. of Andrapa.

JOANNES (112), bishop of Cnidus (Stadia)

on the peninsula of Caria, present at the oecu-

menical council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi,

vii. 156 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 917.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Cogni ; vid. of Iconiiuu.

JOANNES (113), sui-named Silentiarius,

bishop of Colonia and afterwards one of the most

celebrated of the monks. His life was written

by Cyril of Scythopolis.

John was born in A.D. 454, at Nicopolis in

Armenia, His father and mother were Encra-

tius and Euphemia, noble and wealthy; many
members of his family had held high office in

court and camp. His parents being Christians,

he and his brothers received a Christian edu-

cation. Encratius and Euphemia dead, and their

property divided, John consecrated himself to

God in the eighteenth year of his age, built a

church at Nicopolis in honour of Mary the

mother of Christ, and taking ten brethren set

up a monastery. In his twenty-eighth year, i.e.

cir. 481, the bishop of Sebastia, metropolitan of

the district, at the request of the people of

Colonia, consecrated him bishop of that see.

Elevated to the episcopate against his will, he
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coatinued his monastic life, specially avoiding

the baths. " He thought it the greatest of all

virtues never to be washed ;" " determined never

to be seen, even by his own eyes, without bis

clothes." His character had the happiest effect

on his own family.

When he had been bishop of Colonia ten years

he had occasion to go to Constantinople to appeal

to the emperor. Here a thought came into the

head of John—why should he return to be

troubled with the affairs of Colonia? He em-

barked on a ship without the knowledge of

any of his friends, and made his way to Jerusalem.

Here he took up his abode in a hospital for old

men, wherein was an oratoi-y of George the

Martvr, but was supernaturally guided to the

community of St. Sabas.

Sabas presided over 150 anchorets ; he received

John, and had him appointed to some petty

office. A guest-house was being built ; the

former bishop of Colonia, the noble of the

Byzantine court, fetched water from a torrent,

cooked for the builders, brought stones and other

materials for the work. Nest year the time

came for the change of officers ; the new steward

appointed John to the humble duty of receiving

the guests and presiding over the kitchen. A
monastery was at this time being built more
than ten stadia from the guest-house ; it was to

serve as a preparatory discipline before St. Sabas

would admit new comers to the separate life of

the anchoret community. John was ordered to

the same servile offices during this work as

during the construction of the guest-house.

Sabas now allowed him a cell, and imposed on

him the rule of silence for three years. Five

days of the week he remained alone, seen ofnone,

and eating nothing. On Sundays he was always

first in the church, and last out of it. During
service he stood trembling with humility and

fear, and, at the administration of Holy Com-
munion, used to burst into floods of tears, to the

admiration and edification of the other solitaries.

At the end of the three years he was himself

appointed steward.

Sabas considered that it was high time now that

John should be ordained, ignorant of his eccle-

siastical rank. He took him to Jerusalem, and

introduced him to archbishop Elias, and he was
obliged to confess to the archbishop that he was
a bishop. Archbishop Elias wondered at his

story, summoned Sabas, and excused John from

ordination, promising that from that day he

should be silent, and that nobody should ever

molest him.
Sabas was greatly afflicted at being, as he

thought, deceived in thinking John worthy of

the presbyterate, but it is said that an angelic

vision appeared, he learnt the truth, hurried

to John's cell, embraced him, and told him that

he knew all. John was sorry, for he felt that

he would have to leave the community ; but the

aged archimandrite promised him that nobody

should know his secret.

From that time he never left his cell for four

'ars, and was seen by nobody but the brothers

vho served him, except at the dedication of a

church in the community, when he was obliged

to go out and pay his respects to archbishop

Elias. The patriarch was captivated with his

Qversation, and held him in honour as long as

:•-' lived.
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In 503 Sabas left his community on account of

the insubordination of those who lived in the

new part of it, and went to Scythopolis, capital

of the Second Palestine. John also departed, and

went into the desert of Ruba. Here he remained

silent about seven years, only leaving his cave

every third or fourth day to collect wild apples,

the usual food of the solitaries.

About this time Alamundarus Zizices, chief of

the Saracens under the Persians, invaded Arabia

and Palestine. The anchorets of the community

sent to John, begging him, for the sake of safety,

to return and remain at peace in his cell. He
preferred, however, to trust in God, and told his

biographer, Cyril, how an enormous lion used to

patrol day and night in front of his cave. Theo-

phanes would place this invasion twenty years

later than it is apparently dated by Cyril.

Soon afterwards, Sabas returned to his old

community, where peace had been established.

He persuaded John also to return. This was in

the fifty-sixth year of his age, A.D. 510. Here

he continued to live a life that seemed to the

idealists of those days absolutely angelical, and

many stories are told of his miraculous en-

dowments. He must have died about 558 A.D.

He is honoured on May 13, but in the Menology

of the emperor Basil on Dec. 8. Ceillier

attributes Cyril's biography to Zacharias, bishop

of Mitylene.

(Cyrillus Monachus, ap. AA. SS. Bolland.

13 Mai. iii. 232; Baron. Anhal. ad ann. 457,

Iviii. &c. ; Ceillier, xi. 277.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (114), bishop of Comana Pontica,

called Manteium at the time of Pliny. His sig-

nature is found to the decrees of the sixth

general council A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 651, 678

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 518.) [F. A.]

JOANNES (115), bishop of Combi, present

at the synod called Quinisext or Trullan, A.D.

692. (Mansi, xi. 1001, where the reading of

the see is Sombus; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

991.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (116), bishop of Commacum in

Pamphylia, at the synod of Constantinople, A.D.

518 (Mansi, viii. 1050; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

1026.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (117) I., twelfth bishop of Como,
between Prosper and Agrippinus, elected Aug. 3,

565, died Aug. 3, 568. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese

dTItalia, xi. 315; Ughelli, Ital Sac. v. 261.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (118) IT., eighteenth bishop of

Como. He died Oct. 5, 660 (Ughelli, Ital. Sac. v.

262 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTItalia, xi. 318.)

He was commemorated at Como on Oct. 2, but

Oct. 5 was also observed in bis honour. (Boll.

Acta SS. Oct. i. 353.) [C H.]

JOANNES (119)m^ bishop ofComo, acceded

probably c A.D. 660 or 665, and died A.D. 668.

He followed Joannes H. {Acta SS. 20 Oct. viii.

903 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. t. 262 ; Cappelletti,

Le Chiese cTItal. ix. 318.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (120), second or third bishop of

Concordia, on the Venetian mainland. He suc-

ceeded Augustinusin 604, and refusing to submit

to the schismatic patriarch of Aquileia, whose
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authority was then dominant in those parts, he

retired with his clergy and the Catholic portion

of his flock to the neighbouring island of

Caprulae which had recently been annexed to

the metropolitan Catholic jurisdiction of Ravenna.

(Dandulus, Chron. lib. vi. cap. 4, pars 8 in

Muratori, t. xii. p. 110; S\goums, Hist. lib. ii.

ann. 605, p. 48; Ughelli, Ital. Sac. v. 326;
Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'Italia, x. 419.) The
date of the removal to Concordia is fixed by
Ughelli as A.D. 604. [C. H.]

JOANNES (121) I., tenth bishop of Con-

stance, succeeding Gaudentius in 614 or 615,

known to us from Walafrid Strabo's Life of St.

Gall, whose disciple he was, and whom he buried

[Gallus (11)]. The sermon which St. Gall

preached on the occasion of his consecration

(Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxvii. 9 seqq.) was trans-

lated by the new bishop for the benefit of the

people of the country. This account of Wala-
frid's is not free from difficulties (see Rettberg,

Kirchengeschichte Deutschlands, ii. 44). The
date of John's death is unknown. He ranks

among the beati. (Ftto S. Galli, lib. i. capp. 15,

20, 24, 25, 30, Migne, Patr. Lat. cxiv. 991,

994, 998, 1003 ; Muelinen, Helvetia Sacra, i. 8
;

Gall. Christ, v. 893.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (122) U. (Hanno, Hannus),
appears in the list of the Galiia Christiana (v.

894), as fifteenth bishop of Constance. He is,

however, omitted from the lists of Muelinen's

Helvetia Sacra (i. 8) and Gams's Series Episc.

(p. 271), and his position in the catalogue seems

to be unsupported by testimony. According to

Rettberg, the bishops of Constance up till the

commencement of the 8th century are involved

in the deepest obscurity. (^Kirchengeschichte

Deutschlands, ii. 106.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (123) III., 20th bishop of Con-
stance, succeeding Sidoinus, or Sidouius (Gall.

Chr. V. 895). In the lists of Muelinen (Hehet.

Sac. i. 8), and Potthast (Bibl. supp. 302), who
do not recognise Joannes II., he appears as

second of the name. Before his elevation he

was a monk of Augia Dives (Reichenau), and
with the bishopric he assumed the abbacies both

of Reichenau and St. Gall. He trod in the steps

of his predecessors, and strenuously asserted the

episcopal jurisdiction against the claims of the

two monasteries of Reichenau and St. Gall to

independence (Pertz, Scriptores, i. 74 n.). An
attempt at compromise failed, owing to the

bishop's bad faith (Ratpertus, De Casibus Mon.
S. Galli. c. iii., Migne, Patr. Lat. cxxvi. 1061). He
was present at the council of Attigny (Migne,

Patr. Lat. xcv. 1516, Pertz, iii. 30, Legum, i.).

With Lullus of Mainz and Heddo of Strasburg

he is made to take part in the pretended

mission to Rome on the subject of simony.

But the only authority for the story is a

spurious document (see Rettberg, Kirchenge-

schichte Deutschlands, ii. 69, 108). He died in

781, having held his three offices for twenty-one

years. (Hermannus Contractus, Chron. ad ann.

759, 781, Migne, Patr. Lat. cxliii. 161, 164;
Catal. Abbat. Sangall. et Aug. Pertz, ii. 35, 37.)

[S. A. B.]

JOANNES, bishop of Constantia in Cyprus,
vid. of Nova Justinianopolis ; bishop of Con-
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stantina in Mesopotamia, vid. of Tela ; I. bishop

of Constantinople. [Chrysostom].

JOANNES II. (124), surnamed Cappadox,
Aug. 18, twenty-seventh bishop of Constanti-

nople, patriarch and metropolitan, between the

intruder Timothy and Epiphanius, A.D. 517-520.

Designated by Timothy, appointed by Anastasius

after an enforced condemnation of Chalcedon,

John of Cappadocia, although (unless a mistake

has been made with other Johns) a saint in the

Greek Calendar, and called by Photius " the

very home of virtue," bore a pitiable character.

His short patriarchate is memorable for the cek-

brated Acclamations of Constantinople, and the

reunion of East and West after a schism of thirty-

four years.

At the death of Timothy John was presbyter

and chancellor of the church of Constantinople.

Whatever'his subsequent career, the fact remains,

that to gain the patriarchal throne he anathe-

matized opinions to which the whole of the rest

of his life shewed his vigorous adherence.

On July 9, 518, the long reign of Anastasius

came to a close. Justin succeeding re-established

orthodoxy. On the following Sunday, July 15,

a strange scene occurred in the cathedral.

The new emperor had entered, and the arch-

bishop, accompanied by twelve other prelates,

was making his way through the throngs

that filled the nave. Every corner was
densely crowded. As he came near the raised

dais where the pulpit stood shouts arose, " Long

live the patriarch ! Long live the emperor

!

Long live the empress ! Why do we remain ex-

communicated ? Why have we not communicated

these many years ? You are Catholic, what
do you fear, worthy servant of the Trinity?

Long live the emperor ! Long live the empress

!

Cast out Severus the Manichee ! Let that holy

synod, worthy of the Trinity (Chalcedon), this

instant be proclaimed ! Depart ! or proclaim

our synod ! Long live the emperor ! Justin,

our emperoi', you win ! This instant proclaim

the synod of Chalcedon, because Justin reigns."

These and other cries continued for some time.

At length John obtained silence, and said, " I

crave your patience, brethren ; allow us first to

adore the sacred altar, and after that I will give

you my reply." The procession then passed into

the inclosure, but the excited congregation went

on shouting outside the gates of the choir in

similar strains :—" You shall not come out unless

you anathematize Severus. I take my oath on

it ! Long live the emperor !

" The patriarch

meanwhile had gained time for thought and con-

sultation ; he came out and mounted the pulpit.

" You know my labours, dearly beloved," he said,

" which of old I bore for the faith, which I have

borne till the present, which I continue to bear

till death. There is therefore no need of disturb-

ance or tumult. Nothing has been done again

the faith; none dares to anathematize the ho

synod (of Chalcedon). We recognise for ortho-

dox all the councils which have confirmed the

decrees of Nicaea, and principally these three

—

the Council of Constantinople, the Council c

Ephesus, and the great Council of Chalcedon."

But the authority of John was too scant to

settle the matter in this way. The people evi-

dently suspected either his honesty, his con-

sistency, or his courage, and thev were determined
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to have a more formal decision. They continued

shouting for several hours, mingling with their

former cries such as these :
" Fix a day for a

festival in honour of Chalcedon
!

" " Com-
memorate the holy synod this very morrow !

"

" Unless I get an answer, I stay here till night !

"

John then proposed to await the consent of the

emperor, who had probably long since retired

from the church. But the people were firm

against all temporizing, and the deacon Samuel

was instructed to announce the desired festival.

The Greeks still commemorate on the Sunday

nearest July 16 the 630 fathers of Chalcedon,

and also the other general councils.

But John had not yet satisfied the people.

Long after this concession, they continued as

with one voice to shout with all their might,
" Severns is now to be anathematized. I don't

t'o out, unless I get an answer. I take my oath.

Tou are orthodox ; anathematize him this

instant. Anathematize him, or there's nothing

done I
" The patriarch saw that something must

be settled. He took counsel with the twelve

attendant prelates. They agreed to the curse

on Severus. The following decree of this ex-

temporaneous and intimidated council was

carried by acclamation : " It is plain to all that

Severus in separating himself from this church

condemned himself. Following, therefore, the

canons and the fathers, we hold him alien aud

condemned by reason of his blasphemies, and we
anathematize him." Loud rang the domes of St.

Sophia with shouts of triumph from hoarse

throats, and at length the crowd dispersed to

their own homes. It was a day long remem-
bered in Constantinople.

The next day was Monday the 16th. The
promised commemoration of Chalcedon had taken

place. Again the patriarch had made his pro-

cessional entrance. Again as he approached the

pulpit clamours arose from the whole people.

" Ix)ng live the patriarch ! Long live the

emperor ! Long live the new Constantine ! Long
live the new Helen ! Restore the relics of

Macedonius 4o the church ! Restore those who
are exiled for the faith ! Let the bones of the

Nestorians be dug up! Let the bones of the

Kutychians be dug up ! Cast out the Manichees !

Cast out the two Stephens! Let the name of

Macedonius be restored to its place ! Cast out

the new Ezumas ! Cast out the accursed fellow

from the palace ! Restore Euphemins and
Macedonius to the church ! Let the Roman
synodals be valid ! Place the four councils in

the diptychs ! Place Leo, bishop of Rome, in

the diptychs ! Bring the diptychs to the

pulpit
!
" This kind of cry continuing, the

patriarch replied, " Yesterday we did what was
enough to satisfy my dear people, and we shall

do the same to-day. We must take the faith as

our inviolable foundation ; it will aid us to

reunite the churches. Let us then glorify with
one mouth the holy and consubstantial Trinity."

But the people went on crying madly, "This
instant, let none go out ! I abjure you, shut the

doors ! You no longer fear Amantius the

Manichee ! Justin reigns, why fear Amantius ?
"

So they continued. The patriarch tried in vain
to bring them to reason. It was the outburst of

enthusiasm and excitement long pent up under
heterodox repression. It bore all before it, like

a reservoir that has burst. The people shut the

doors, and redoubled their shouts. The patriarch
was at last obliged to take the diptychs and get
inserted the names of the four councils of
Nicaea, Constantinople, Ephesus, and Chalcedon,
of Euphemius and Macedonius, patriarchs of
Constantinople, and of Leo bishop of Rome.
Then the multitude sang with one loud voice,

"Blessed be the Lord God of Israel, for He
hath visited and redeemed His people !

" They
stood on either side the sacred enclosure, and
chanted this canticle for more than an hour.
By this time the choir had assembled on the
raised platform, and, turning eastwards, sane
the Trisagion. Then the whole people was
silent, and listened to the sacred strain. The
gospel was then read, and the communion office

of the catechumens finished. Then came the
complete office ; the gates of the choir were
closed, the service went on, and the moment
arrived for the recitation of the names of the
defunct bishops from the diptychs. The multi-
tude closed round in deep silence about the holv
table. And when the deacon had . read only the
new insertions, again a mighty shout arose,
" Glory be to thee, Lord !

" The liturgy
was quietly finished, and care was taken by the
orthodox monks, who doubtless were the main
authors of the whole demonstration, to write
out a verbatim record of what had taken place
on these two most remarkable days, and to
present it as a memorandum to the patriarch
John.

To authenticate what had been thus done,
John assembled a council of forty bishops, who
happened to be at the capital. The abbats
of the city presented a petition to the same
eflFect, which bore 104 signatures. The council
assembled July 20, 518, a.d. The memories
of Euphemius and Macedonius were reinstated,

according to the precedent of Paul, banished
in the days of Constantine, John Chrysostom
and Flavian. All who had been exiled on
account of these two prelates were also re-

stored. The four general councils, and the
name of Leo bishop of Rome, were also in-

scribed in the diptychs. Severus of Antioch
was anathematized after an examination of his

works, in which a distinct condemnation of

Chalcedon was discovered. A synodal was then
written to the patriarch John, who had not been
present (probably on account of the ostensible

irregularity of his enforced proceedings in St.

Sophia), and he was requested to report it to the
emperor, the empress, and the ftenate. John then
wrote to John of Jerusalem and to Epiphanius of
Tyre, telling them the good news of the accla-

mations and the synod. His letters were ac-

companied by orders from Justin to restore all

who had been banished by Anastasius, and to

inscribe the council of Chalcedon in the diptychs.

At Jerusalem and at Tyre there was great joy.

Many other churches declared for Chalcedon, and
during the reign of Justin two thousand five

hundred bishops sent in their adhesion aid
approval.

Now came the reconciliation with Rome. The
emperor Justin wrote to the pope a fortnight

after the scene of the acclamations, informing
him of his election, begging him to further the
desires of the patriarch John for the reunion of
the churches, and to send bishops capable of
arranging terms. John wrot« saying that he
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received the four general councils, and that

the names of Leo and of Hormisdas himself

had been put in the diptychs. Count Justinian,

the emperor's nephew, also wrote saying that the

only difficulty now remaining was the name of

Acacius. A deputation of two bishops, a

presbyter and two deacons were sent to Con-
stantinople, bearing a large number of letters,

and with instructions that Acacius was to be

anathematized by name, but that Euphemius
and Macedonius might be passed over in silence.

The deputies arrived at Constantinople, on

Monday in Holy Week, March 25, 519. Next
day, Tuesday, the 26th, they had an audience of

the emperor, in presence of all the senate, and of

four bishops deputed by the patriarch. Justin

received the pope's letters with great respect,

and told the ambassadors to come to an explana-

tion with the patriarch.

Wednesday and Thursday passed, and on

Thursday, March 28, the patriarch came to the

palace, and a general assembly was held. He
received the pope's formula, but at first wished

to express his adherence in the form of a letter
;

but after some contest with the legates, he

agreed to write a little preface, and to place

after it the words of Hormisdas, which he

copied out in his own handwriting. Two copies

were sent bv the legates to Rome, one in Greek,

the other m Latin. Emperor, senate, and all

present were so overjoyed at this ratification of

peace, that some even burst into i,ears.

The sting of the transaction still remained

;

they had now to efface from the diptychs the

names of five patriarchs and two emperors,

Acacius, Fravitta, Euphemius, Macedonius and
Timotheus; Zeno and Anastasius. All the bishops

at Constantinople gave in their consent in

writing ; so did all the abbats, after some had
raised a difficulty.

It was Easter day when the pacification of the

churches was promulgated. From the palace

the court and people, equally enthusiastic,

surged into St. Sophia. Again the vaalts

resounded with acclamations in praise of God,
the emperor, St. Peter, and the bishop of Rome.
The expectations of the opponents, who had pro-

phesied sedition and tumult, were signally dis-

appointed. Never within memory had so vast

a number communicated. The emperor sent an
account of the whole proceedings throughout
the provinces, and the ambassadors forwarded
their own report to Rome, saying that there

only remained the negotiations with Antioch.

John also wrote to Hormisdas to congratulate

him on the great work effected, and to oflfer him
the credit of the success. John also received

this year a letter from Avitus, the famous
bishop of Vienne, warmly commenting on the

happy event.

On Jan. 19, 520, we find John writing to Hor-
misdas, noting that Easter that year would fall

on April 19. Soon afterwards he died. He is

commemorated in the Greek church on Aug. 18.

(Baronius, ad ann. 518, x.-lxxvii. 520, vii.

;

Fleury, ii. 573; Acta SS. Bolland. 18 Aug. ill. 655;
Theoph. Chronogr. § 140, Pair. Graec. cviii.

;

Niceph. Callist. iii. 456, Patr. Graec. cxlvii.

;

Photius, iii. § 287 a, Patr. Graec. ciii. ; Avitus,

Epist. vii., Patr. Lat. lix, 227 ; Hormisdas,
Epistles, Patr. Lat. Ixiii. p. 426, &c.)

[W. M. S.]

JOANNES III. BISHOP OF CP.

JOANNES (125) III., surnamed Scholasti-
CUS, The Lawyer, thirty-second bishop of Con-
stantinople, patriarch and metropolitan, intruded

bj' Justinian and his successor during the twelve

years' exile of Eutychius (April 12, 565-Aug.
31, 577). He was bom at Sirimis, in the region

of Cynegia, near Antioch. In his early days

there was a flourishing college of lawyers, at

Antioch, where he entered, and did himself credit.

This was suppressed in 533, with other provincial

schools of law, by a constitution of Justinian,

who determined that this study should be prac-

tised only at the capitals of the empire. Passing

into the ranks of the clergy, he became agent

and secretary of his church. This would bring

him into direct communication with the court

at Constantinople. When, towards the close of

Justinian's life, he tried to raise the sect of the

Aphthartodocetae to the rank of orthodoxy,

and determined to expel the blameless Eutychius
for his opposition, no more appropriate instru-

ment of the imperial pleasure could be thought

of for the patriarchal chair than the able lawyer-

ecclesiastic of Antioch, who had already distin-

guished himself by his great edition of the

canons.

Little is known of the episcopal career of

John the Lawyer. Seven months after his ap-

pointment Justinian died. The new emperor,

Justin II., was crowned by the patriarch, Nov.

14, 565. A picturesque description is given of

the scene in a poem by Victor Tununensis. John
himself died shortly before Justin. Evagrius

makes John crown Tiberius II., but Eustathius,

the biographer of the patriarch Eutychius,

clearly shews that Justin was still alive when the

death of John enabled Eutychius to be recalled.

One of the most useful works of that period

was the Digest of Canon Law formed by John at

Antioch, Following some older work which
he mentions in his preface, he abandoned the

historical plan of giving the decrees of each

council in order, and arranged them on a philo-

sophical principle, according to their matter.

The older writers had sixty heads.* He reduced

the number to fifty. To the canons of the coun-

cils of Nicaea, Ancyra, Neocaesarea, Gangra,

Antioch, Ephesus, and Constantinople, already

collected and received in the Greek Church, John
added the " Apostolical Canons," to the number
of eighty-nine, the twenty-one of Sardica, and
the sixty-eight of the canonical letter of Basil.

In writing to Photius, pope Nicholas I. cites a

harmony of the canons which includes those of

Sardica ; the only hannony at that time answer-

ing this description would be that of John the

Lawyer. When he came to Constantinople, he

edited a new work, the Nomocanon, an abridge-

ment of the first, with the addition of a compari-

son of the imperial rescripts and civil law*

(especially the Novels of Justinian) under each

head. Balsamon cites this work without naming

the author, in his notes on the first canon of the

TruUan Council of Constantinople. In a manu-
script of the Paris library the Nomocanon it

attributed to Theodoret, but in all others H
bears the name of John. Theodoret would not

have inserted the " apostolical canons" and thi

of Sardica in such a work ; and the style has at

resemblance to his. In 1661 these two wo]

of John the Lawyer were printed at the b»

ginning of the second volume of the Bibliothi
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Canonica of Jnst«llus, at Paris. Photius (Codex

IxxT.) mentions his catechism, in which he

established the Catholic teaching of the holy and
consubstantial Trinity, saying that he wrote it in

568, tinder Justin II., and that it was afterwards

attacked by the impious and silly Philoponus.

Fabricius on the whole considers it probable that

the Digest or Harmony and the Nomocanon are

rightlv assigned to John the Lawyer. He is

commemorated by some Greek menologies on Feb.

21. (Fabricins, xi. 101 ; xiL 146, 193, 201, 209
;

Evagrios, H. E. ir. 38; t. 13, Patr. Grace
Ixxivi. part 2; Theoph. Chronogr. 204, &c,
Patr. Graec. cviii. ; Kiceph. Callist. iiL 455,

Patr. Graec. cxlrii. : Victor Tununensis, Patr.

Lat. Ixviii. 937 ; Baronios, ad ann. 564, xiv.

xiix. ; 565, xvii. ; 578, 5 ; Patr. Constant, in

Acta SS. BoUand. Aug. i. p. *67.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (126) IV. (sumamed The Fastee,

Jejcsator, sometimes also called Cappadox,
and thus liable to be confused with the patriarch

John II.), thirty-third bishop of Constantinople,

metropolitan and patriarch, from April 11, 582

to Sept. 2, 595, commemorated by the Greek

church on Sept. 2. He was bom at Constanti-

nople of artisan parents, and himself was a sculp-

tor. According to a discourse attributed to him,

he appears to have become a monk. His prede-

cessor seems to have heard that he was likely to

be appointed, and did not augur well of him on

account of the obtrusiveness of his fasts. John
is said to have fled at the time of the election,

but to have taken good care to let it be known
where he was.

In 587 or 588 John the Faster summoned a

general council of the East to decide the cause

of Gregory archbishop of Antioch. Gregory,
afterwards pope Gregory the Great, who was
then living at Constantinople, asserts that this

was only a pretext of John for extending his

authority and airing his favourit* title. That
title had been claimed before by John the Cappa-
docian and by Mennas, but not so boldly enforced.

John the Faster summoned the bishops of the
East in the name of " the Oecumenical Patriarch."
The archbishop of Antioch was acquitted, and
returned to his see. Pelagius U., bishop of
Rome, solemnly annulled the acts of this council,

and the archdeacon Laurentius, who represented
the Roman see at the capital of the East, was
forbidden to assist John at the administration of
communion.

In 593 Gregory sent as his representative at

Constantinople Sabinianus, his secretary, who
succeeded him in his see. He had written
before to John, blaming him for having allowed
an Isatirian presbyter named Anastasius, accused
with some other Isaurian presbyters of heresy,
to be beaten with ropes in the church of Con-
stantinople. These letters are lost, as is John
the Paster's reply, in which he had said he did
not know why Gregory wrote. In the letter

which Gregory sent by Sabinianus he answered
in very strong terms.

In 595 the controversy again blazed forth
about the title of nniversal bishop. We find

Gregory the Great writing to the emperor
Maurice to the effect that though such an
honour had been offered to the bishop of Rome

- by the Council of Chalcedon, no Roman prelate
had ventured to accept or use it. To his l^ate

Sabinianus he wrote as Pelagius had written to

Laurentius, forbidding him to communicate with
John. Letters on other subjects passed at this

time between the bishops of Rome and Constan-
tinople. A presbyter of Chalcedon named John
had been condemned by John the Faster's eccle-

siastical court on a charge of Marcionitism

[Etjchites] ; the presbyter had appealed to Rome
and was acquitted by the Roman synod. Gregory
speaks to the patriarch of " your most sweet and
delightful letters about John," and writes him-
self with great politeness. Another case was
that of a presbyter named Athanasius, accused
of being to some extent a Manichee, and con-

demned as such. Gregory shews that the accuser

on this occasion was himself a Pelagian, and that
by the carelessness, ignorance, or fault of John
the Faster, the Nestorian council of Ephesus had
actually been mistaken for the Catholic, so that
heretics would be taken for orthodox, and ortho-

dox condemned as heretics

!

In 596 the schemes and ambitions of John the
Faster were ended by death. About his fasting,

the purity of his life, and the extreme austerity

of his personal habits there could be no doabt.

Saintship was accorded to him by the Byzantines
as spontaneously as the title by which they had
indicated his celebrity for abstinence.

Mis Writings.—^Isidore of Seville (Dc Script.

JSccl. 26) attributes to him only a letter on bap-
tism addressed to St. Leander. John, he says,

"propounds nothing of his own, but only
repeats the opinions of the ancient fathers on
trine immersion." This tract is no longer to be
found.

But there are extant four works attributed to

John the Faster. 1. His Penitential, LibeUvs
Poenitentialis, or, as it is described in the third

book of the work of. Leo Allatius, de Consensa
Utriusque Ecdesiae (Rome, 1655, 4to.), Praxis
Graecis Prctescripta m Confessione Peragenda,
OKoXovOia kclL to^ij i-w\ i^ofio\oyov/x4yuv. In

1651 Morinus published it at Paris in folio

from a MS. of the Altempsian Library in his

work on Penitence; it came out again at
Brussels in 1685, Venice, 1702. Slorinus

added the places where it had been quoted.
It has been urged that this work must be long
after the time of John the Faster, because it

mentions three fasts of forty days to be kept
by Christians, in which laymen as well as eccle-

siastics were to abstain from meat; whereas
these three fasts were hardly heard of by the
Greeks before the 10th century, and were sup-
pressed in the 11th. Morinus, however, con
siders that these are interpolations in the work
of John the Faster, and that we have the body
of his production. Schrockh is hardly satisfied

about it. But the fact that John was blamed
by later writers for too great indulgence agrees

very well with the character of the existing

work, as the catalogue of vices detailed at dis-

gusting length is of the most hideous and appall-

ing description. The Greeks of the middle ages
always attributed this and the next to John the
Faster.

2. Aiyos wphs rhp /liKkorra i^ayo-
ptv(rai rhr iavrov wrfv/iariKhr oi^r;
JnstmctiOj qna non modo confitens de ooirfesaime
pie et integre edenda institxutuTf ted etiam aacer-
dotj q%ui ratione confessitme* ^ec^>iat, poeniten-
Ucmia^ponat et reccmdHatiamem pnustet informa-
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tur. This was edited at the same time by Morinus.

He got the MS. from the libraiy of Charles de

Montchal, archbishop of Toulouse. Morinus was
doubtful whether this was John's, or whether

some writer had taken it from his Penitential.

The MS. attributed it directly to .John.

3. llepX neraroias Kal iyKparelas
Kal -Kapdfvias Kiyos ; Homily on Penitence,

Continence, and Viniinity.

This has often liieen printed among Chryso-

stom's homilies, but it is now agreed not to be

Chrysostom's, as the style is base, turgid, and

occasionally ungrammatical. This would suit

the account we have of the education and

character of John the Faster. Montfaucon,

Vossius, and Pearson held it to be by John the

Faster; Morel and Savile still printed it among
Chrysostom's works.

4. Ilepl ^fvSoirpo<pr]Twv koI }f/evSoSi-

SaarKd\a)v Kal adtoiy alper i kwv Kal

arjutioov ttjs ffDj'Te Xefay ; Homily on False

Prophets and False Doctrine.

Said to be written shortly before the author's

death. Attributed occasionally to Chrysostom,

by Peter Wastel to John of Jerusalem, but by
Vossius, Petavius, and Cave to John the Faster.

5. A set o{ Precepts to a Monk, not yet edited,

in a MS. at the Paris library.

Migne reproduces the Penitential, the Instruc-

tions for Confession, and the Homily on Peni-

tence. (Joh. Jejun. Arch. CP. in Pat. Gr.

Ixxxviii. 1089, &c. ; Theoph. Chronogr. 212, 213,

225, Patr. Graec. cviii. ; Niceph. Callist. H. E.

xviii. 34, Patr. Graec. cxlvii. p. 396 ; Baronius

ad ann. 588-593 ; AA. SS. Bolland. Aug. 1, p. 69

;

Fleury, ii. Book xxxiv. c. 44, &c. ; Ceillier, xi.

427, &c. ; Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. xi. 108, xii.

239; Greg. Mag. Epist. I. ix. 4, &c. Patr. Lat.

Ixxvii. 447, &c.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (127) V., (a.d. 669-673 or 675),

41st bishop of Constantinople, metropolitan and

patriarch. Pagi points out the error of Baronius

in dating his episcopate from 658. A letter of

his to Macarius is quoted in the sixth General

Council, where he is styled " of blessed memory."
(Pope Paul V.'s Concilia Gen. Eccl. iii. p. 207,

Sext. Synod. Act. 13 (Rome, 1628) ; Baronius ad

ann. 658 ; Pagi, note ; Niceph. Callist. Enarratio,

Patr. Graec. cxlvii. p. 457 ; AA. SS. Bolland,

August, i. p.- 83.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (128) VI. (712-715 a.d.), 48th
bishop of Constantinople, patriarch and metro-

politan. At the expulsion of the patriarch Cyrus
by the emperor Philippicus John was deacon and

chartulary of the Great Church. He subsequently

declared that Philippicus had determined to re-

place Cyrus by as thorough a Monothelite as

himself; that the bishops had interposed, had

recommended to him John as agreeable to them-
selves and likely to suit the tyrant ; and that,

much against his will, to save the church further

troubles, he had consented to bend to the storm,

to forswear the 6th Council General, and to

accept the patriarchate. If John here describes

his position accurately, he was confessing him-
self a hypocrite. In 713, on the deposition of

Philippicus, his successor Anastasius II. w^as

crowned by the patriarch John, when all the

bishops and clergy proclaimed the restoration of

the 6th Council General to its full honours.

JOANNES—Bishops
John wrote a long letter to pope tonstantine,

still extant in Latin in the collection of the
writings of Constantine. He apologises for not
having written on his election ; he had been
prevented by the tyrant. Giving the account
already cited of his promotion, he complains of
the severity of Philippicus, his heterodoxy, and
the dangers which the church had suffered ; takes

credit for not having abjured the Council of

Chalcedon
;
professes his faith in two natural

wills and two natural operations in Jesus

Christ ; adds that Philippicus had gained nothing
by burning the imperial copy of the 6th Synod,
because in the patriarchal palace he had kept
carefully the same acts, subscribed by the bishops

and empei'or, and besides that, that there was
the copy made by Paul, afterwards patriarch

;

prays the pope to pardon the past, and to send
his synodical letters in token of mutual charity

as he now sends his own ; and protests that he
will never have peace, nor will sleep ever close

his eyes till he has seen the church of God pre-

serve the unity of the Spirit in the bond of

peace. What reply the bishop of Rome made, we
do not know ; but the deacon Agatho, warden of

the archives of the Great Church of Constanti-

nople, protonotary and second chancellor of the

patriarchal court, put John's letter at the end
of the acts of the 6th General Council, with a

note. In 715 or 714 the* episcopate of John
came to a close. Zonaras represents him as de-

posed ; but Theophanes, a more trustwofthy
authority, says that he died. (Theoph. Chronogr.

320, Patr. Graec. cviii. p. 773 ; Const. Pap.

Epistol. 3, Patr. Lat. Ixxxix. p. 341 ; Niceph.

Callist. Enarratio, Patr. Graec. cxlvii. p. 458.)

[W. M. S.l

JOANNES (129), bishop of Cordylus in the

second Pamphylia, present at the seventh general

council, A.D. 787. The name of the see appears

in Mansi also under the forms Codrula, Cudrula,
Crudula. (Mansi, xiii. 150, 371d, 396 ; Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1032.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Coria ; vid. of Cauria.

JOANNES (130), bishop of Corinth ai

metropolitan of Hellas, consecrated a.d. 595.

Amongst the lettere of pope Gregory I. there are

two addressed in 595 to this bishop, giving him
directions concerning the right ruling of God's

flock, and warning him against simony (JEp. v.

52, 57). He is also mentioned in three circular

letters of 595, 597, 599. {Ep. v. 58 ; viii. 5

;

ix. 68; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 162; Jaffe,

Reg. Pont. 115, 123, 130.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (131), bishop of Corycus on the

coast of Cilicia. He was present at the sixth

general council at Constantinople, a.d. 680, and

also signed the canons of the " Quinsextine

"

synod, a.d. 692. (Mansi xi. 640, 651, 679, 1006

;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 881.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (132), bishop of Cremona, present

at the council held under Eusebius of Milan A.D,

451. (Leo. Mag. Ep. 97, p. 1084 ; Ital. Sacra.

iv. 580.) [C. G.]

JOANNES (133), a bishop of Crete, addressed

along with others by pope Gregory the Great

in 597 and 599 (^Epp. lib. viii. ind. i. ep. 5,

lib. ix. ind. ii. ep. 68; Jaffe, Beg. Pont. 123,

130). The first letter reads Joanni Cretensi

;
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Scoritano, which is probably an error of pnnctu-

ation (vid. the bishop of Scadra). [C. H.]

JOANNES (134), bishop of Cronium, or

Cronia, in Sicily, c. A.D. 680 (Gams, Series Episc.

\K 955.) Doubt has been thrown on the ex-

istence of such a place, at least as an episcopal

see. (Piccolus, De Antiq. Jure Siculae Ecclea. pt.

i. cap. 5 ; Pirro, Sic. Sjc. i. 509.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (135), bishop of Croton (Cotrone),

mentioned in the Fragmentum Damnationis

Theodori of pope Vigilins, A.D. 551 (Vigil.

Pap. Epp. in Pat. Lot. Ixix. 62 b; Mansi, ix.

60 D ; Baron. A. E. ann. 551, xi.). The name
Joannes howerer is bj Migne and Mansi read

Jordanes, and in Baronius his designation is

Cortonensis. Ughelli (/fa/. Sac ix. 384-) and
Cappelletti (xxi. 188) adopt him as John of

Croton in succession to Flavianus. [C. H.]

JOANNES (136) I., bishop of Cucusus,

present at the fifth general council, a.d. 553.

(Mansi, ix. 389 ; Le C^ien, Or. Chr. i. 452.) A
second John of this see was present at the

TruUan sjnod (Quinisext) a.d. 692. (Mansi, xi.

999.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, archbishop of-Cyprus (Mansi, xL
961 ; Baron. A. E. ann. 690, xlL), xnd. of Nora
Jostinianopolis.

JOANNES (137), bishop of Cyrrhus (Cyrus),

north-east of Antioch. During the usurpation
of BasiUscxLS, a.d. 475-4^77, he assembled a synod
in his city and anathematized Peter the Fuller,

who had again seized the patriarchal throne of
Antioch. (Mansi, vii. 1018, 1176; Le Quien,

I Oriens Christ, ii. 932.) [L. D.]

X JOANNES (188) L, bishop of Cyzicus, the
metropolis of the Hellespontine province, 650,
addressed in a letter by St. Maximus {Epist. vi.),

demonstrating the incorporeality of the soul. To
him also Maximus dedicated his "quaestiones in
Gregorium "in the " liber Ambiguorum." (Migne,
Patr. Grace, xd. 238, 116*; Le Quien, Oriens
Christ, i. 755.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (139), bishop of Dalda (ilessen) in
Lydia; present at the seventh general (second
Xicene) council, a.d. 787. (Mansi, xii. 996 D,

1102, xiii. 143, 370 a, 390; Le Quien, Oriens
Christ, i. 892.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (140), bishop of Damascus, and
metropolitan of the province Phoenicia Secunda.
He signed his name as metropolitan to the pro-
test of the Fjtstem bishops at the third general
council of Ephesus (his predecessors Magnus
and Philippus having simply used the title

D'lmaacenus at the previous oecumenical coun-
cils). He was afterwards sent as delegate with
John of Antioch to the emperor. (Mansi, iv.

1270 ; Synod. Adv. Trag. Iren. capp. 23, 28 in
Mansi, y. 791, 795: Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii.

835.) [J. dc S.]

JOANNES (141), bishop of Damascus, and
metropolitan of the province Phoenicia Secunda.
He signed the encyclical letter of his province,
addressed to the emperor Leo, A.D. 458. (Mansi.
vii. 559 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii 835.)

[J. de S.]
CHRIST. BIOGR.— VOL. JO,

JOAN'NES (142), Nestorian bishop of Da-
mascus, cir. 632. (Assem. B. 0. iii. 107 ; Le
Quien, u. 1289.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (143), called Darexsis, Mono-
physite bishop of Dara, a town about twelve
miles from Xisibis. He was a contemporary of
Dionysius Telmaharensis (patriarch 818-841
A.D.); although Abraham Ecchellensis assigns

him to the 4th cent., and Cave places him
between the 6th and 7th. See Barhebraeus, ii.

285, apud Assem. B. 0. iL 219. He must be
deemed, therefore, beyond the period dealt with
in the present work, and he is only noticed
to correct the srrors which have been made
as to his date. [C. J. B.]

JOANNES (144), bbhop of Dascyllium in

Bithynia
;
present at the sixth general council,

A.D. 680, and at the Quinisext synod, A.D. 692.
(Le Quien, Oriens Christ. L 629 ; Mansi, xi. 211 a,

650, 677, 996.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (145), bishop of Decatera in Dal-
matia, present at the seventh general council,

A.D. 787. (Iklansi, xiii. 374 A, 727 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. ii. 250.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (146), bishop of Derthona (Tor-
tona) c. A.D. 557, or, according to others, 568.
He is variously stated to have sat for two and
for twelve years. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. iv. 853

;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTJtai. xiii 670.)

[R.S. 6.]

JOANTfES (147), bishop of Dertosa (Tortosa),

signs the fourth and sixth councils of Toledo
(a.d. 633, 638, Mansi, x. 642, 671). {Esp.
Sagr. xiii. 85 ; Tejada y Bamiro, Colecc. de Can.
&c. ii. 315, 348.) [M. A W.]

JOANNES (148), Nestorian bishop of Deste-
sana, martyred with St. Simeon Barsabog under
Sapor. (Assem. B. 0. iii. 585 ; Le Quien, ii.

1213.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (149), bishop of Diocaesarea in

Isanria, on the Calycadnus. He was present at the
fourth general council of Chalcedon, a.d. 451,
where he signed the sixth session, ^ansi, vii.

144; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 1021.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (150), bishop of Dora in Palestine,

present at the sjmod of Jerusalem, a.d. 536.
(Mansi, viiL 1174; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii.

579.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES, of Drepanum, vid. of Helenopolis.

JOANNES (151), bishop of Dumium before
A.D. 589. He subscribes the acts of the third
council of Toledo. (Aguirre-Catalani, iii. 238

;

Esp. Sagr. ixiii. 38.) [St. Martek.]
[M. A W.]

JOANNES (152), a bishop in the East ad-
dressed bv Gregory Nyssen. (^Ep. 19 in Pat. Or.
xlvi. 107i,) [C. H.]

JOANNES (153), bishop of Ecelisina present
at a council of Constantinople in 459 (Mansi, riL
917; Migne, Patrol. Gr. bcxxv. 1619). ThU
city, in Great Armenia, was variooslj written
Celesene, Celezine, Celzene, Acilizene. It after-
wards, under all John's known successors, bore
the name of Justinianopolis. (Le Quien, Or. Chr
»• *35.) [T. W. D.]

"

2 B
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JOANNES (154), bishop of Egara before the
year 683. He sent his vicar Samuel to repre-

sent him at the thirteenth council of Toledo
(a.d. 683), and appeared in person at the fifteenth

and sixteenth councils (688, 693). (Aguirre-
Catalaui, v. 287, 313, 333; Esp. Sagr. xlii. 196.)

[M. A. W.]

JOANNES (155), bishop of the Egyptian
Meletians and one of the heads of the sect, men-
tioned with much respect by Epiphanius {JIaer.

Ixviii. 5). [C. H.]

JOANNES (156), one of the Egyptian bishops

whom Leo the Great addressed, a.d. 460, on the

occasion of the election of Timotheos Salofaciolus

to the see of Alexandria in place of Timotheus
Aelurus. (Leo. Mag. Ep. 73, 1437.) [C. G.]

JOANNES (167), bishop of Elepla from about
620 to 646. He signs the acts of the fourth
council of Toledo (a.d. 633). [IsiDOEUS

;

Eparcius.] ThQugh his see is not named, he
is identified by being the only suffragan bishop
of St. Isidore at that time of the name of
Joannes. (Esp. Sagr. xii. 63 ; Coleccion de
Canones de la Eglesia Espaflola, ii. 315, 348,
360.) [F. D.]

JOANNES (168) I. II. III. IV. V., bishops
of Elvira or Eliberi or Granada. Of these, only
the names are known and the order of their

succession. Joannes I. was the successor of Gre-
gorius Baeticus, who was alive in a.d. 392, and
was then a very old man. After him the order
of succession was Valerius, Lusidius, Joannes II.,

Joannes III., Visus, Joannes IV., Joannes V., all

undated. A Joannes bishop of Elvira subscribes

the acts of the fifteenth council of Toledo in

A.D. 688 (Mansi, xii. 21; Tejada y Eamiro, ii.

351), and Florez calls him Joannes V. (Gams,
Ser. Episc. 34; Florez, Esp. Sag. xii. 138, 158.)

[F. D.]

JOANNES (159) II., bishop of Ephesus, one
of the metropolitans to whom the emperor
Leo I. addressed his circular letter in 457 or 458
(Mansi, vii. 523 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 679).
The Apostle John is reckoned as John I.

[C. H.]

JOANNES (160) (called John op Asia and
John of Ephesus), Monophysite bishop ot

Ephesus, born circ. a.d. 516, and still living in
585, a Syriac writer whose chief work was his
History of the Church. In the extant portion of
that work, he describes himself once as " John,
who is called superintendent of the heathen

(^2U-M ^^j) and Breaker of Idols " (ii. 4),

and twice as " John who is over the heathen, who
was bishop of Ephesus " (ii. 41 ; iii. 15). Else-

where he styles himself, " John bishop of Ephe-
sus " (iv. 45), or simply, " John of Ephesus

"

(v. 1) ; and, lastly, " John of Asia, that is,

John of Ephesus " (v. 7). From these references

it is clear that John of Ephesus is the historian so

often mentioned by Syriac writers as John bishop

of Asia; "Asia" meaning the district of which
Ephesus was the capital.

A statement of Evagrius (v. 24) appears to

shew that our author was his kinsman. His
words are : Ka\ to, ixi/J'^fva Se rovrl 'AyaOi<f> rif

^ilTopi Kal 'laidvi'ij ifif re iro\lr'p Kol avyyevei
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Kaff etp/xhv iVrJpijTai, fiexP^ ''"V^ Xocrp6ov rod v4ov
Trphs 'PiDfiaiovs (pvyris, Kal ttjs els r^v avrov fiacri-

\eiav a.iTOKaracTTa,(re<iis. The period thus indicated,
viz. from the time of Justinian to the restora-
tion of Chosroes the younger by the emperor
Maurice, fairly synchronizes with John's history.

Assemani, indeed, concluded from a passage in

the Chronicon of Dionysius, that some other
John was intended by Evagrius. The Jacobite
patriarch names John of Asia as one of his

authorities, in the following manner : " Now
fi'om Theodosius the Younger unto king Jus-
tinian [we have • borrowed] from the holy John
bishop of Asia ; that is, unto the year 885

"

[a.d. 574]. Accordingly, Assemani supposed
that John's narrative terminated with that
year ; but the Third Part of the work itself,

since discovered, proves that it extended to at
least A.D. 585 (see iv. 61).

Dr. Land in his monograph entitled, Johann
von Ephesus der erste syrische Kirchenhistoriker,

has discussed the question whether our author is

to be identified with any one of his numerous
namesakes who wrote during the same period

;

and has pronounced in the negative.

What we know of the personal history of John of

Ephesus is gathered from the meagre extrabts from
the second part of his great work, which are pre-

served in the Chronicon of Dionysius ; and from the
extant third part, which is to some extent a bio-

graphy of the writer. From Dionysius (a/>MC? Asse-

mani, BM. Or. 83-90) we learn that John's birth-

place was Amid in northern Mesopotamia. He stood

high in the confidence of the emperor Justinian,

by whom he was commissioned in a.d. 542 as
" Teacher of the heathen " in the four provinces

of Asia, Caria, Phi-ygia, end Lydia. John's

success as a missionary was such that in four

years seventy thousand persons adopted Chris-

tianity. The emperor supplied vessels, vest-

ments, and books for ninety-six new churches, of

which forty-one were reared at the cost of the
converts, the rest built with imperial funds. In
the third part of his history (ii. 44) John men-
tions that Deuterius was his fellow labourer in

this good work during thirty-five years ; and
that he left him as his successor in Caria.

Together they had built ninety-nine churches
and twelve monasteries. Recurring to this sub-

ject (iii. 36-37) John tells how the work began
among the mountains round Tralles. His chief

monastery, Darira Q|j-«)(>), rose upon the site

of a famous temple, which he had demolished.

In a.d. 546, John of Ephesus was charged
with an enquiry into the secret practice of pagan
rites by professing Christians. Members of all

ranks in the state were inculpated : Phocas, pre-

fect of the capital, being informed against,

poisoned himself. John was appointed to in-

struct the accused in Christian doctrine ; and an

imperial edict prescribed conversion within three

months ! Theophanes informs us, further, that

heathens and heretics were to be excluded from
public office.

From the third part of John s history we learn

that in the second year of Tiberius (a.d. 579),

upon the rumour of a heathen plot to destroy

the Christians of Baalbec, the emperor ordered

an officer named Theophilus to suppress paganism

in the East. Torture, crucifixion, the swordj

wild beasts, were among the means employed.



JOANNES OF EPHESUS

Numbers were accused ; the prisons teemed with

victims of every rank ; and a permanent inquisi-

tion was established for their trial.

As bishop of Ephesus or " Asia," John appears

to have exercised supervision over all the Mono-
physite congregations of Asia Minor. His thirty

years of influence at the court of Justinian, and
his high personal qualities, gave him very con-

siderable authority among his own party. He
tells us himself (v. 1) that in the reign of Jus-

tin II. " John of Ephesus was dwelling in the royal

city and controlling all the revenues of all the

congregations of the Faithful there and in every

place." And, in a chapter written in A.D. 581,

he mentions his old intimacy with Tiberius at

the court of Justin : " He and I were often

together, and stood with the other courtiers

before the serene Justin " (iii. 22). Hence it

was, perhaps, that Barhebraeus supposed John
to have succeeded Anthimus as " bishop of the

Orthodox " at Constantinople (Bibl. Or. ii. 329).

But his own writings prove that John of Ephesus

was never recognized as patriarch; Theodosius

of Alexandria, who found a protector in the

empress Theodora, virtually held that position

until his death in A.D. 567.

As his narrative testifies, John suffered grie-

vously in the persecution instigated first by
John Scholasticus, whom he calls John of Sirmin

[Evagr. 'la)dvvT)s 6 dirb ^ipifuos'], and afterwards

by Eutychius. Together with Paul of Aphrodi-

sias and subsequently patriarch of Antioch,

Stephen, bishop of Cyprus, and the bishop EUisha,

John of Ephesus was imprisoned in the patri-

arch's palace. In the heated debates which fol-

lowed, the four Monophysite bishops stoutly

charged John of Sirmin with breach of the

canons in annulling the orders of their clergy.

And when the patriarch demanded of them " a
union such as that between Cyril of Alexandria

and John of Antioch," they declared their

willingness provided they might drive out the

council of Chalcedon from the Church, as Cyril

had driven out Nestorius. The weak and vacil-

lating emperor, of whom John testifies that for

six years he had been friendly to the " orthodox,"

and who was still sincerely anxious for peace,

attempted to secure that end by drawing up a

dogmatic formula, in the shape of an imperial

edict, which he sent to the four captive bishops

for revision. Their changes were admitted, but
the " Nestorians and semi-Nestorians " of the

court—so John puts it—scared the timid em-
peror into further alterations, of which the chief

was an inserted clause, " that the customs of the

church were to be maintained " SO\ OLir-kL}

01^ ^'r^tj ]lr^), which meant that

the obnoxious council was still to be proclaimed
from the Diptychs. Weary of the dispute, and
probably not understanding its grounds, Justin

now signed the document, and required the sub-
scription of John of Ephesus and his companions.
They declined, and thirty-three days were passed
in constant wrangling between them and the
patriarch. Meanwhile they were kept under
close guard ; the patriarch's creatures stripped

them of everything ; friends were denied admit-
tance to their prison: and their personal fol-

lowers were also confined in the dungeons of the
palace. The mibery of the four bishops was
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aggravated by the reproaches of the leading
Monophysite laymen, who supposed that, but for

their obstinacy, a compromise might be effected

which would stop the persecution. The cunning
patriarch was careful to encourage this belief.

At last his victims gave way, the patriarch
promising upon oath that the council of Chalce-
don should be sacrificed. The four bishops twice
communicated with him ; but when they reminded
him of his promise, he referred them to the
pope ; he could not, for their sakes, risk a schism
from Rome. Our historian touchingly describes

the sorrow of himself and his companions over
this fraud ; even their opponents pitied them,
until they once more faced them with galling
taunts, which led to a second imprisonment
(i. 17-25). The emperor made further fruitless

attempts at conciliation. The upshot of a dis-

cussion before the senate (C0Q^.^.^OJQQD)

was that the four bishops boldly uttered their
anathema " upon the whole heresy of the two
natures," and cast off communion with their
deceivers for ever. Thereupon they were sen-
tenced to " banishment," and the sentence was
at once carried out. They never saw each other
again. John of Ephesus was confined in the
hospital of Eubulus at Constantinople. Though
helpless from gout, and exposed to the attacks of
swarms of vermin, he was denied all assistance.

As he lay in his filthy prison, it seemed to him
that his feverish thirst was slaked and his misery
comforted by a heavenly visitant, whose comincr
he describes with much pathos and simplicity.

After a year, John was removed to an island,

where he remained eighteen months, when the
Caesar Tiberius ordered his release. For three
years, however, he was under surveillance, until

the patriarch died (A.D. 578). Before the out-
break of this persecution, John of Ephesus and
Paul of Aphrodisias had argued publicly with
Conon and Eugenius, the founders of the
Cononites, nicknamed Tritheites, in the presence
of the patriarch and his synod, by command of
Justin (v. 3). Conon had vainly tried to win
the support of John, who proved to him that he
was a heretic, and afterwards wrote him a letter

of warning (v. 1-12). Eutychius, who, upon
the death of John of Sirmin, was restored to

the patriarchal throne, was hardly more tole-

rant of Monophysites than its late occupant.
Persecution was renewed, and John of Ephesus
again met with disgraceful injustice. By another
imprisonment Eutychius wrung from him the
resignation of a property which Callinicus,

a chief officer of the court, had bestowed, and
which John had largely improved and converted
into a monastery. After being further deprived
of his right of receiving five loaves at the public

distributions, for which he had paid three hun-
dred darics, John was released.

Tiberius, the successor of Justin, though un-
willing to persecute, was overcome by popular
clamour. The mob of the capital groundlessly

suspected their new emperor of Arian leanings

(iii. 13, 26). An edict was therefore published
ordering the arrest of Arians, Manicheans, etc
Under cover of this, the " orthodox " were once
more harried and plundered. The first victim
was our author, John of Ephesus (iii. 15), who
had now lived many years in Constantinople,

and had already endured bo much cruel treat-

2 B 2
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ment. He and his friends were incarcerated at

Christmas in a miserable prison called the

Cancellum (a.d. 578 ?) ; and after much fruitless

argument were finally dismissed with orders to

leave the city. After a time, persecution was
checked by the emperor. But in 581 Eutychius

again bestirred himself for the violent suppres-

sion of the hated sectaries (iii. 20, 21) ; and

Tiberius, distracted by his wars, left the patri-

arch to deal with the " AiaKpivdnffoi" as he

chose. The next patriarch, John the Faster, was
stedfast against persecuting Christians (v. 15,

21).

It is greatly to our historian's credit that,

during the long and bitter strife which raged

among the Monophysites themselves, in the

matter of the double election of Theodore and

Peter to succeed Theodosius as their patriarch

of Alexandria, he maintained an honourable neu-

trality, standing equally aloof from Paulites and

Jacobites, although his sympathies were with

Theodore, the injured patriarch (iv. 9-48).

John wrote his account of this pernicious quarrel

in A.D. 583, the second year of Maurice; for he

says that it had already lasted eight years (iv. 11),

and that he is writing an outline of events from

the year of Alexander 886 [a.d. 575] onwards

(iv. 13). In his anxiety to heal the schism,

John sent as many as ten epistles to " the

blessed Jacob " [Baradaeus], protesting his own
neutrality, and urging reconciliation between

the two factions (iv. 46), and after Jacob's death

(a.d. 581) his party made ovei'tures to John of

Ephesus, then living at the capital, to induce

him to recognise Peter of Callinicus as patriarch

of Antioch, in the room of Paul (iv. 45). In

reply the historian rebuked them for violating

the canons. John sums up his account of the

schism by accusing both sides of an utter want

of mutual charity, and an entire aversion to

calm examination of the grounds of their quarrel.

He adds that he has briefly recorded the main

facts from the outset to the current year, 896

(a.d. 585); the latest date observable in his

work.
The Ecclesiastical History of John of Ephesus

originally consisted of three parts, of which the

third only is known to be extant. The author

states (part iii. bk. i. ch. 3) that he has already

written a history (stories) of the church in two

parts (v^^) and twelve books, each divided

into chapters, "beginning from the times of

Julius Caesar, and the rest of the former kings

of the Romans, and then in succession compiling

and arranging the stories of the church, as far as

to the sixth year of the reign of Justin II., son

of the sister of Justinian." The third part con-

tains six books, each preceded by an index of

subjects, and arranged in chapters ; so that the

plan of the work was symmetrical. If, as Dr.

Payne Smith assumes, the first part was a mere

abridgment of Eusebius, its loss, as he says, is

not much to be regretted. The disappearance of

the second part is more unfortunate ; as it would

probably have furnished us with much important

matter for the reign of Justinian. It brought

the history down to the year A.D. 571. The

third part continues it from that point to about

A.D. 585, thus covering a period of about four-

teen years, between the sixth year of Justin 11.

and the fourth of Maurice. It was called forth
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by the persecution above described, which broke
out in the sixth or seventh year of Justin, and
the writer makes many apologies in the course

of his narrative for want of chronological order,

occasional repetitions, and even inconsistencies

of statement (see esp. i. 3 ; ii. 50) ; defects which
he ascribes to the stress of untoward circum-
stances. " This," he says, " should be known to

critics ; many of these stories were penned in

time of persecution . . . people conveyed away
the papers inscribed with these chapters, and the

other papers and writings, into divers places,

and in some instances they remained hidden so

long as two or three years in one place or

another "
(ii. 50). John had no memoranda of

what he had already written, and he never found

an opportunity for revision. With these draw-

backs, the work possesses an interest which

naturally belongs to original accounts. John of

Ephesus was contemporary with most of the

characters described in his book ; he writes of

what he himself saw and heard and of doings in

which he was personally concerned. For thirty

years, as we have seen, he was a trusted servant

of Justinian ; and Gibbon would probably have

recognised in the second part of his history a

valuable gauge of the servility and the malice

of Procopius. And had Gibbon possessed the

third part of John's work, he would hardly have

surmised that " the sentiments of Justin II. were

pure and benevolent," or believed that the four

last years of that emperor " were passed in tran-

quil obscurity " (cf. iii. 1-6) ; had he read what

John has to say of the worthless stepson of

Belisarius he might have rated "the gallant

Photius " less highly. From the same source he

might have learned that it was the thoughtless

improvidence of Tiberius which forced the un-

happy Maurice to appear in the light of a grasp-

ing niggard (cf. iii. 11; v. 20). As regards

chronology, Assemani, who did not love a Mono-

physite, accuses John of inaccuracy, asserting

that he used a peculiar Greek era, making almost

all Justinian's acts and his death, ten years later

than the dates assigned by Evagrius, Theophanes,

and Cedrenus. But in the third part of his

history (v. 13) John gives the usual date for

that emperor's death, viz., Nov. 14, 876 [565].

Of Theophanes Gibbon has said that he is " full

of strange blunders" and "his chronology is

loose and inaccurate ;" his verdict in regard to

John of Ephesus would have been very different.

In his record of the great controversy of his

day, John's attitude is that of a man who is

thoroughly convinced that his own party holds

exclusive possession of the truth. The Mono-

physites are "the orthodox" (QCQDjZil) "the

faithful " (JiICUOISD) ; their opponents are

"Synodites," " Nestorians " or at least "half-

Nestorians" (Q1j>'JQ^X£13 ZOy^) ;
the

synod of Chalcedon is " the stumbling block and

source of confusion of the whole church

(\l^ oiiijaj ou-mq!^?© oi^as All);

« it s'unders Christ our God into two natures after

the Union, and teaches a Quaternity instead of

the holv Trinity " (i. 10, 18); the four bishops

taunt the patriarch with " the heresy of the two

natures, and the blasphemies of the synod, and
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of the Tome of Leo " (i. 18). At the same time,

John does not labour to blacken the memory of

his chief advei-saries ; the strong terms in which

he speaks of the pride of power and savage

tyranny of John Scholasticus are warranted or

at least excused by facts (i. 5, 12, 37) ; and a

Baronius can denounce John of Sirmin in

language equally decided {Ecci. Hist, ad ann.

564). In regard to Eutychins, John protests his

adherence to truth : " Although we declare our-

selves opposed to the excellent patriarch Enty-

chius, yet from the truth we have not swerved
in one thing out of a hundred ; nor was it from
eagerness to revile and ridicule, that we com-
mitted these things to writing " (iii. 22). His
impartiality becomes manifest in his description

of the great schism which rent asunder his own
communion ; unsparing in his censure of both
factions, he refers their wicked and worse than
heathenish rancour to the instigation of devils

(It. 19, 22, 39). Credulous John was, but cre-

dulity was a common attribute of his age. His

stories about the great plasrue which raged in

644 and for many years following (Procop. ii.

22 ; Evag. iv. 29) are instances (Extracts in

Dionysius). He assigns that calamity to the

malice of demons, just as he accounts for Justin's

mania by demoniacal possession. John fled before

the plague from Palestine to his own country, and
thence to Constantinople, but found no place un-
infected. His marvels are probably what he
heard from the lips of other panic-stricken fugi-

tives.

A more serious objection might be founded
upon his approval of the cruelties connected
with the suppression of heathenism (iii. 34), and
his intolerance of " heresy " other than his own.
In 550 John of Ephesus dug up and burnt the
bones of Montanus, Maximilla, and Priscilla, the
false prophets of Montanism (Estr. ap. Dionys.).

Herein also the historian was not superior to

the mistakes of his contemporaries. But the
s]jirit of persecution is hardly the peculiar mark
of any age, church, or sect ; and one day the
19th century may itself be branded as the age in

which a so-called freethought persecuted religion.

Apart from these blemishes we mav recognise
in John of Ephesus an historian who sincerely

loved truth ; a bishop who was upright and
devoted, when too many others were cringing
nnil corrupt; and a man whose piety rested upon
thorough knowledge of Scripture, and whose
nimon sense and humane spirit loathed the

frantic excesses of partisans.

His style, like that of most Syriac writers, is

verbose and somewhat unwieldy
;

yet he does
not lack the eloquence of simple truth and
homely pathos.

The Third Fart of the Ecclesiastical History of
hnof Ephesus was first edited from the unique
>. in the British Museum, by Dr. Cureton
'xford, 1853)—a splendid reproduction of the
ic:inal; it has been translated into English
Dr. Payne Smith (Oxford, 1860), and into

rman by SchSnfelder (Miinchen, 1862).
lese versions are of great assistance to the
ident, many chapters being defective in the

original. The title of the work varies ; the
pages of the MS. are headed " Ecciesiastica of
my lord John, bishop of the city of Ephesus ;" at
the beginning of the 3rd, 5th, and 6th books
the title runs " Part Three of the Ecciesiastica
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(^
(n i ^rO i rO * 'f^ j) concerning stories of

the Church, &c."

The British Museum also possesses other HSS.
containing extracts from John's history, and a

work entitled Lives of Eastern Saints, published

in Land, Anccdota Syriaca, vol. ii. See Wright's

Cat. Syr. MSS. p. 1296; Rosen and Forshall,

Cat. xlix. [C. J. B.]

JOANNES (161) m., Aug. 4, bishop of

Ephesus, present at the seventh general council,

A.D. 787. 0'IaDsi,xiL 993 A, xiii. 133, 366 B, 379.)

[L.D.]

JOANNES (162), last bishop of Epidaurus in

Dalmatia, which was utterly destroyed by the

Avars and Slavs in 639, after which, c. A.D. 650,
John removed the see to Ragusa, of which he is

reckoned the first bishop. (Farlati, Hlyr. Sacr.

ri. 36.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (163), bishop of Erizi in Caria

;

at the sixth general council, A.D. 680. (Mansi,

xi. 651, 680 ; Le Quien, Or. CL i. 921.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (164), bishop of Errha, in the
province of Arabia. His metropolitan, Constan-
tinus bishop of Bostra, subscribed the sixth

action of the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451, in

his behalf. (Mansi, vii. 168 ; Le Quien. Or,
Christ. Ji. 866.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (165), bishop of Etenne (Trisenna)

in Pamphylia, present at the second Xicene
Council, A.D. 787. (Mansi, xii. 997 A, 1104,
xiii. 145, 370 C; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1004.)

The name of the see is variously spelt in Mansi.

[L.D.]

JOANNES (166), a missionary bishop to the
Ethiopians, reported by John of Asia (Assem.
Bibl. Or. i. 359-362) to have been sent by the
emperor Justin in 521 at the request of Aidcg
king of Ethiopia. On the difficulties of this

subject see articles Elesbaan, p. 72, and Ethi-
opian Church, p. 237. [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (167), a supposed bishop of

Euboea, and perhaps of Chalcis, according to Le
Quien, who, however, can assign only a proxi-

mate date, viz. before the eighth synod. (Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 214.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (168), Jacobite bishop of Euphe-
mia in 541. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 324 ; Le Quien,
ii. 1441.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (169), a.d. 603, bishop of Enria
or Euroea in Epirus. Being compelled to retire

from Euria by the barbarians, he took refuge in

Corfu, and tried to assume episcopal jurisdic-

tion over Cassiope, which was in the diocese of

another bishop. But the metropolitan and
Gregory the Great forbad this assumption, in

spite of the consent of the emperor. (Greg. Mfu;.

Epist. lib. xiv. ind. vii. ep. 8, Patr. Lat. IxxviL

1310; Jaff^, Reg. Pont. 153; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. ii. 146 ; Ceillier, xi. 533.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES, of Faenza, ri/. of Faventia.

JOANNES (170), the name of two supposed
bishops of Faleriona (Falerone) in Picenum in

the 6th century (Cappelletti, Le Chicse eT Ital.

iiL 661). On this town see Ughelli Ital. Sac. x.

91. [R, S. G.J
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JOANNES (171), the name of three bishops

of Faleria (Falere, Falaro) in Tuscany, a see re-

moved to Civita Castellana in the 11th century

(Ughelli, Ital. Sac. x. 91 ; Cappelletti, Le Chies.

d' Ital. vi. 12, 69). One of them was present

at the Roman svnods of 595 and 601 (Mansi, ix.

1228, X. 488;'Hefele, §§ 288, 289; of. Jaffe,

Beg. Pont. p. 114). The second was at the

Roman synod of 679, under Agatho (Mansi, xi.

314, 776, one reading being " ecclesia Phalari-

tana," another " ecclesia Salernitana "). The
third was at the Roman council of 743 (Mansi,

xii. 367 ; Baron. A. E. ann. 743 xxv. ; Hefele,

§ 364). [C. H.]

JOANNES (172), bishop of Faustinopolis, in

the second Cappadocia
;
present both at the sixth

general council, A.D. 680, and at the Quinisext

synod A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 650, 677, 999
;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 404.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (173), bishop of Faventia (Faenza),

present at the Lateran synod under Stephen

IV. in 769 (Mansi, xii. 715 ; Hefele, § 343). In

Mansi the name of the see is Fentia. Ughelli

(/to/. Sac. ii. 491) does not reckon him, but
Cappelletti does (Xe Chiese d'ltal. ii. 246, 304).

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (174), bishop of Ferentino, near

Ariagni, c. 796. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia,

vi. 401.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (176), bishop of Ferrara, 772,

between Maurelius and Andrew II. (Cappelletti,

Le Chiese d'ltal. iv. 26, 224).) For the earlier

Johns of this series see under Vicohabentia.

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (176), bishop of Flavias in Cilicia,

present at the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

(Mansi, vii. 144 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 900.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES, bishop of Foronovo or Vescovio,

vid. of Vicosabina.

JOANNES (177), eighth bishop of Forum
Julii (Frejus) in Gams's Series Episc. (p. 551),

about 521, but omitted from the Gall. Christ, (i.

423). (Mansi, viii. 337.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (178), bishop of Gabala, in Syria

Prima. He took part in the proceedings of the

council of Constantinople A.D. 536 (Mansi, u.s.

928, 936, 949, 97 G). Joannes seems to have been

the author of an In vitam et politiam Severi

haeresiarchae, the commencement of which was
read at the council of Nice, A.D. 787. (Mansi,

xiii. 183, 644 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 798.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (179), bishop of Gabala (Talaza)

in Lydia
;
present at the second Nicene council,

A.D. 787, where in the subscriptions he is

called bishop of Abala or Tabala. (Mansi, xii.

996 D, 1102. xiii. 143, 370 a, 390; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, i. 896.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (180), bishop of Gadara in Pales-

tine, present at council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

(Mansi, vi. 943, where the reading is Gadira,

vii. 141 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 597.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (181), a Gallic bishop, represented
at the council of Aries, in 524. (Sirmond. Concil.

Gall. i. 209 ; Mansi, viii. 627.) [C. H.]
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JOANNES, bishop of Gallipoli, viJ. of Cal-
lipolis.

JOANNES (182), bishop of Gargara, in the
ecclesiastical province of Asia, in A.D. 518.
(Mansi, viii. Iu50 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 703.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (183), bishop of Gema, at the
seventh synod, 787 (Mansi, xiii. 391). As the
name corresponds in position with Joannes
bishop of Etenua in other lists of the synod (cf.

735 e) Gema seems to be one of the numerous
variations of Etenna. [C. H.]

JOANNES, bishop of Genoa, vid. of Janua.

JOANNES (184), bishop of Germanicia in

Commagene, one of the easterns who favoured
Nestorius at the council of Ephesus in 431.
(Mansi, v. 885 ; Synod, adv. Trag. Iren. c. 105).

He did not accompany John of Antioch to

Ephesus, but attended the council of Chalcedon,
A.D. 451, where he signed the decrees as well
as assented to Leo's tome (Mansi, vii. 27, 136

;

Leo. Mag. ep. 98 in Patr. Lat. liv. 963); at

the eighth session he was compelled as a sus-

pected person to pronounce a separate anathema
on Nestorius (Mansi, vii. 193). There are extant

two letters of Theodoret of Cyrus to him, iu

which a fuller correspondence is mentioned.
(Epp. 133, 147, in Miene, Patr. Gr. Ixxxiii.

1221, 1275; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 940.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (185) BICLAEENSIS, the

author of a valuable chronicle of Hispano-

Gothic affairs during the reigns of Leovigild

and Recared, abbat of tne monastery of Biclaro

or Vallclara in Tarraconensis, and finally bishop

of Gerona. All that we know of his life is

derived (1) from the biography of him given by
Isidore in the de Viris III. cap. xliv. {Esp. Sagr.

V.)
; (2) from certain signatures to councils

;

(3) from one or two scattered phrases in his

Chronicle.

(1) According to St. Isidore " Joannes Gerun-
densis Episcopus " was a Goth by birth, and born

at Scalabis (Santarem) in Lusitania. About the

age of eighteen or nineteen (cum esset adolescens)

he went to Constantinople, there perfected him-

self in Greek and Latin learning, and returned to

Spain after an absence of seventeen years, at a

time when Arianism, under the guidance of Leo-

vigild, was specially active. The king endea-

voured to win him over, but finding him im-

moveable exiled him to Barcelona, where for ten

years (see below) he sutFered much persecution

from the Arians of that town, of which we know
Ugnas to have been the Arian bishop (C. Tol.

III. Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de Can. I. c. ii. p.

226). Afterwards (i.e. after Leovigild's death in

586) he built the monastery of Biclaro in Tarra-

conensis, composing a Rule for his monks. " He
added to the book of Chronicles (i.e. of Eusebius,

Jerome and Victor Tununensis), from the first

year of Justin the Younger to the eighth year of

Maurice prince of the Romans and the fourth of

king Recared, a truly useful history, well and

elegantly composed, and he is said to be writing

(' multa alia scribere dicitur,' according to Florez

and Arevalo, others scripsisse) many other things

which have not come to our knowledge."

(2) Among the signatures of the second council
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of Saragossa (a.d. 592) is fonnd plain " Joannes,"

without any bishopric attached, as is the case

also with the other twelve signatures. That the

Joannes of 592, however, is to be identified with

the " Joannes peccator de Gerunda," whose sig-

nature appears among those of C. Bare. II. A.D.

599, is plain ; first, from the comparative exami-

nation of the signatures of 592 with those of the

famous conversion council of 589, and secondly,

from the relative seniority of the Joannes of 592,

and the " Joannes — de Gerunda " of 599 (conf.

Florez, Esp. Sagr. vi. 356-360). Besides these

two fairly established signatures of 592 and 599,
the name Joannes appears in three somewhat
doubtful documents; (a) the appendix to the

Acts of C. Saragossa II., known as de Fisco

Barcinonensi, Era DCXXX., which, if genuine,

throws a curious and valuable light on the

powers of the bishops in the Gothic state (see,

however, Dahn's objections, KSnige der Ger-

manen, vi. 397); (6) the Decretum Gundenutri,

of which a full discussion will be found under
Gcnthimar; (c) the Acts of the Council of

Egara, which are only found in one of the

Council-MSS. (CW. Aemil.), and certainly bear

no convincing marks of genuineness (Tejada y
Ramiro, ii. 701).

(3) It is plain from his Chronicle that Joannes

was still in Constantinople in the year 573.

Under the seventh year of Justin and the fifth

of Leovigild, he writes, "In regia urbe (Con-

stantinople) mortalitas inguinalis plagae exar-

descit, in qua multa millia hominum vidhnits

defuisse." And from other evidence less direct

it becomes extremely probable that he was there

at least till the year 576. Such details as :

—

"(574) Hujus Tiberii Caesaris die prima, in

Regia urbe inguinalis plaga sedata est," or after

the victorious campaign of Justinian, " magister
militum orientis," against Chosroes in 575, " exu-

viasque eorum pro triumpho Constantinopolim

dirigit : xxiiii elephantos inter cetera, qui mag-
num spectaculum Romanis in urbe Regia exhi-

buerunt : praedae vero de manubiis Romanorum,
Persarum multitudo ad nimiam vilitatem nummo
publico venundatae sunt," which cannot be traced

to any other known chronicles of the time, seem
on the face of them to spring from personal know-
ledge, and to imply the reporter's residence at

Constantinople during the time referred to.

The Dates of his Life.—Florez gives them
as follows : his birth 540, his journey to Con-
stantinople 558 or thereabouts, his return to

Spain 575, his exile 575 or 576, the foundation
of the monastery of Biclaro about 586, his

appointment to the bishopric of Gerona 591, his

appearance at C. Saragossa II. 592, at C.

Bare. II. 599, at Toledo under Gunthimar 610,
at Egara 614, and his death 621 or thereabouts.

Our only evidence for the time of his death is

deduced from San Ildefonso's statement about
his successor Nonnitus (De Vir. III. cap. x.), who
is said to have lived under Suinthila (621-631),
and Sisenand (631-636), and who appears among
the oldest bishops at C. Tol. iv. (633). The
year 576 was chosen by Florez as that of

Joannes' exile in order to fit the chronology of

1-idore, according to whom Joannes was ten years

t Barcelona, and it is of course not possible to

1 rotract the period of his exile beyond the year

586, the date of the death of Leovigild and the

acoession of Becared. In chronological matters,
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however, Isidore is never to be trusted implicitly,

and, as Gams has already pointed out, we know
of no persecution of the Catholics by Leovigild

before 579, the date of the outbreak of Hermeni-
gild's rebellion. Joannes was, in all probability,

exiled in 580, when after the council of Arian

bishops held at Toledo in that year, Leovigild

made certain overtures to the Catholics, especially

to their bishops and prominent men, whose
varying success is described both by Joannes

(a.d. ann. 580) and Isidore (Hist. Goth. Esp.

Sagr. vi 491). Joannes resisted the " seductio
"

to which others, notably the bishop Vincext of

Saragossa, succumbed, and was then no doubt

exiled to Barcelona, one of the western coast

towns which, to judge from the conciliar data

of the time, were, together with the newly filled

Suevian sees, the strongholds of Grothic Arianism

under Leovigild.

His Chronicle embraces twenty-three years

from 567 to 589, both inclusive. Florez's con-

clusion that it was finished in the year 590
is upset by a careful scrutiny of the Chro-
nicle itself. Gorres (Zeitschrift fur Historische

Theologie, 1873, i. p. 95) has shewn it was
written at earliest in the year 604. The last

year of the emperor Maurice (d. 602) and that of

Gregory the Great (d. 604) are both mentioned
in the text under " Anno vi. Tib. Leovigildi an.

xiv." and "Anno v. Mauric. Recaredi a. i."

On the other hand it must have been written

before the year 610, in or about which St. Isidore

finished the De Viris Hlustribus.

The Chronicle was intended, as we have already

stated, and as Joannes informs us in his brief

preface, to serve as a continuation to Victor

Tununensis (the African chronicler so largely

used by Isidore in his Chronicle and in the

Histories), and to complete the series of chronicles

bearing the names of Eusebius, Jerome, Prosper,

and Victor, which with Idatius, Orosius, and a

few others (see analysis of Isidore's sources in

the Histories, art. Isidore), formed the historical

library of the literary Spaniard of his day. The
Spanish era so common in Isidore, but which
appears before Isidore in only two passages of

Idatius, is not once mentioned by Joannes. In

fact up to the reign of Recared, Joannes writes

not merely from the Catholic, but it may almost

be said from the East Roman standpoint. In

spite of his Gothic descent, up to the year 589,
there are but few traces in his work of any
special patriotic interest in Spanish affairs, and
none of any distinctively Gothic feeling. To him
Constantinople is always the "urbs regia,"

whereas throughout the 7th century, unless

within the actual boundaries of the East-Roman
possessions, the title represented Toledo only to a

native of the peninsula ; and the Visigothic

kingdom is still dependent on the foedus with

Rome, now represented by the heir Byzantium,

which made the foundation of the kingdom of

Toulouse. [See art. Waua.] This attitude in-

deed changes greatly with the accession of

Recared, with whom a new order of things began

for the Catholics, and in correspondence with
facts should have changed earlier had Joannes'

church feeling allowed it. For it was Leovigild

who, towards the end of his successful reign, had
finally done away with the remnants of nominal
dependence on the empire left by Euric, as is

abondantly proved by the history of his coinage
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recently unravelled by the French scholar Alois

lle\ss (^bescription des Monnaies des Rots Visigoths

d'Espagrie, p. 80, Paris, 1874 ; conf. Forschungen
z. Beutsch. Gesch. xiii. p. 635). To his political

success, however, in extending the boundaries

and reviving the prestige of the Gothic state,

Recared was to add a social success, and by the

relinquishment of Arianism, and the great act

of the conversion council, was to bring about a

fusion between Goths and Romans undreamt of

by his predecessors. Thenceforward there is no
further idea of dependence on the empire for the

Gothic state ; rather Goth and Roman alike are

united in their efforts to dislodge the imperialists

fi'om their last foothold within the peninsula.

From the reign of Recared to about the middle

of the 7th century a national feeling existed in

Spain, such as had never existed there before,

and which was not to reappear there for hun-
dreds of years. Of this change of view on the

part of the Catholic subjects of the Gothic

state, which we 'find fully developed in Isidore,

Joannes' younger contemporary, Joannes' nar-

rative of Recared's first three years is an

early and excellent indication. His history of

Leovigild, especially of the Hermenigild revolt, is

marked by singular fairness and impartiality, the

ability of the great Arian king having evidently

excited in him an unwilling admiration. But
the dry precision of narrative in which Leovigild's

campaigns had been described, gives place to a

very diiferent tone with the accession of Recared.

Leovigild's annexation of Gallicia and the cam-
paign against the Franks which occupied his

last years [see art. Leovigild] are told without
a word of comment, but Recared's successful

repulse of the Frankish attack in 588 is thus

made use of. " In this battle, therefore, the

divine grace and the Catholic faith which king

Recared and the Goths had faithfully received are

known to have operated. For God gives the vic-

tory without difficulty to whom He will whether
to few or to many. Thus the dux Claudius with
scarcely 300 men is known to have put to flight

almost 60,000 Franks and to have slain the

greater part of them with the sword. Not
without cause is God praised in our times for

His operation in this battle, who in like manner in

old times destroyed many thousands of Midianites

by the hand of Gideon and his 300 men."
Joannes' account of the conversion council

and his reflection on it have a special interest,

as one of the two or three contemporary records

by a keenly interested witness of the church's

final triumph, her formal triumph at least, over

Gothic Arianism. One other Teutonic nation, the

Lombards, had still to make its submission, but

Joannes, whose notices of Italian affairs are

throughout vague and fragmentary, takes no

notice of this in his triumphant review of the

situation. It is mournfully characteristic of the

later course of Gothic history that Joannes is not

able to close his Chronicle with this paean of

triumph and of peace. The last section of his

history is taken up with the history of one of

those intrigues of the Gothic nobles which typify

the chronic weakness and disunion of the Hispano-

Gothic state.

For an account of the exact position of the

monastery of Biclaro as far as it has yet been
made out, see Esq. Sagr. vi. 360, and the more
recent Esp, Sagr. xliii. 52.

JOANNES—Bishops

The editio princeps of Joannes Biclarensis is

that by Canisius, published at Ingolstadt, 1600.
For a list of others see Potthast, Bibl. Hist. ; com-
pare also Nicolas Antonio, Bib!. Vet. i. lib. iv. cap.
v. ; R. de Castro, Bibl. Espanola, ii. 288 ; Gams,
Kirchengeschichte von Spanien, ii. (2) p. 59;
Gorres, /. c. ; Adolf Ebert, Allgemeine Geschichte
der Litteratur des Mittelalters im Abendlande, i.

p. 554. For a characteristically old-Spanish
account of Joannes Biclarensis see Roig, Historia
de Gerona, 1678, p. 262. [M. A. W.]

JOANNES (186), Nestorian bishop of Gon-
disapor (or Lapetha) cir. 630 (Le Quien. ii.

1182). A later John of this see became catho-
licos. [Joannes (368).] [C. H.]

JOANNES, bishop of Gordus vid. of Pro-
connesus.

JOANNES (187), bishop of Gortyna in Crete,
to whom Gregory the Great addressed an ejiistle

in the year 598. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 259

;

Epist. S. Grcgor. Magn. ap. Migne, Ixxvii. 909,
and Grat. dist. 52, c. 1.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (188), bishop of Gothia, during
the reign of Constantino Copronymus. After
the death of Constantine he visited Constanti-
nople, and on returning to his country he was
seized by the Chazars. He managed to esca])e

from them, and crossing the sea took up his

residence at Amastris on the coast of Paphla-
gonia, where he died. He was represented at the
second Nicene council, A.D. 787. He is com-
memorated by the Greeks on June 26. (Basil,

Mcnol. iii. 143; Boll. Acta SS. Jun. v. 190;
Mansi, xiii. 137 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

1243.) [L. D.l

JOANNES (189), patriarch of Grado, appears
to have succeeded Vitalianus, c. A.D. 766. In A.D.

802, he refused to consecrate to the bishopric of
Olivola a Greek named Christophorus, who had
been chosen to that see at the instance of John,
duke of Venice. The duke led a fleet to Grado,
took it, and put the patriarch to death by
throwing him from the top of a tower. (Baronius,
Annal. Eccles. 802, 10.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (190), patriarch of Grado, elected

cir. 803 on the retirement of Fortunatus into

France. [Fortunatus (27).] He was pre-
viously abbat of St. Servulus. After holding
the see fbur years he was deposed by a synod.
(Ughelli, v. 1096; Cappelletti, ix. 37, 'l02;
Baron. A. E. ann. 806 x.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (191), bishop of Gummi in By-
zacene, present at the Carthaginian conference

A.D. 411. (CoHat. Carth. cognit. i. 215; Morcelli,

Afr. Chr. i. 176 ; Booking, Not. Bign. Occ. p.

648.) [H. W. P.]

JOANNES (192), Nestorian bishop of Hadi-

tha in the 8th century. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 431

;

Le Quien, ii. 1225.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (193), bishop of Hadriani or Had-
rianopolis, a city of the Hellespont according to

the Greek text of the council, but according

to the Latin (which must here be right) in

Bithynia; present at the sixth general council,

A.D. 680. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 626 ; Mansi,

xi. 649.) [L. D.]
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JOANNES (194), bishop of Hadrianopolis in

Thracia, present at the fifth general council held

at Constantinople, a.d. 553. (Mansi, is. 175
;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 1173.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES bishop of Haran, vid. of Charrae :

l)ishop of Haura, vid. of Syrian Jacobites

:

bishop of Hectorius, vid. of Stectorius.

JOANNES (195), bishop of Helenopolis (Dre-
panum) in Bithynia

;
present at the Quinisext

svnod, A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 996 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. i. 624.) [L. D.]

JOANNES of Heliopolis, vid. of Juliopolis.

JOANNES (196), bishop of Hephaestus in

Egypt, in the province of Augustamnica Prima.
He attended the Ephesine Latrocinium, a.d. 449
(Mansi, vi. 923 a, 933 b). He had previously

taken part in the third general council at Ephesus.
(Mansi, iv. 1219 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, i . 547.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (197) I., bishop of Heraclea and
metropolitan of Thracia, replies to the letter of

Leo concerning the death of Proterius, a.d. 458.
(Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 1107.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (198) II., bishop of Heraclea and
metropolitan of Thracia. He had been elected

emperor, but disqualified by being forced to enter

orders. (Victor Tun. Chrcm. in the Pair. Lat.
Ixviii. 952.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (199), bishop of Heraclea Ponti in

the province of Honorias next Paphlagonia, pre-
sent at the seventh general council (second
Nicene), a.d. 787. (Mansi, xn. 997 a, 1104,
xiii. 145, 370 D, 391 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 573.)

[L.D.3

JOANNES (2O0), bishop of Heracliopolis
(Pidachthoe) in lesser Armenia, present at the
sixth general council, A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 647,
673, 694; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 438.) [L.D.]

JOANNES (201) Beverlacensis (St. John
OF Beverley), bishop of Hexham and York in
the 7th and 8th centuries, is said to have been
bom at Harpham, in the East Riding of York-
shire, and to have been the child of noble parents.
In early life he was under the charge of arch-
bishop Theodore, who educated him and gave
him his name of John (Stubbs, col. 1692 ; Le-
landi Coll. iv. 100). After this he became one of
the pupils of Hilda at Whitby (Bede, iv. 23;
Wendover, i. 107 ; Vita S. Beg. 157), but not of
Elfleda also, as some assert (Folcard, V. S. Joh.
c. i. ; Stubbs, 1962). John was claimed by the
University of Oxford as an alumnus, his figure
appearing as a Fellow in one of the old windows of
the chapel at University College (Smith, Annah,
129), and in another window, at Salisbury cathe-
dral, as the first Master of Arts at Oxford (Fuller,
Worthies, ii. 497). There was of course no uni-

rsity at Oxford at all at that time, and there
no authority therefore for the appropriation

ui John (Twyni Antiq. Acad. Oxon. 169; Caius,
de Antij. Univ. Cant. i. 106; Wood, Antiq.
Univ. Oxf. i. 28 ; and Hist. Univ. Oxon. iv. 37-8).
John was a man of learning, and hence the

zeal of the pedigree-makers of the University of
Oxford in an after day to connect him with that
place. As a preacher and an instructor, John

had a great reputation and success. In the

exposition of the Scriptures, in history, and in

other subjects, he was a skilful student and
teacher. He had generally a number of pupils

under his charge. Among these at one time
was Bede, whom he afterwards admitted to holy
orders. Bede gives us the only authentic account

of his master that we possess. ( Folcard, c. 2

;

Stubbs, col. 1692 ; Bede, iv. 23, 29 ; v. 2, &c.)

The zeal and learning of John, and his con-

nexion with Theodore, would stand him in good
stead at the Northumbrian court. It was pro-

bably owing to king Aldfrid that John was made
bishop of Hexham in a.d. 687, during the many
changes of that time. There are some chronolo-

gical speculations connected with this appoint-

ment, into which it is unnecessary to enter (cf.

Fasti Ebor. i. 85-6). With Hexham John was
already acquainted. He had lived for some time
an ascetic life at a place called Hemeshou, or

Hameshalg (Erne = eagle), on the opposite bank
of the Tyne, where he afterwards constructed a
church in honour of St. Michael. This is, I be-

lieve, St. John's Lee, a beautifully wooded mound,
across the river, and at a short distance from
Hexham. It was here that St. John was after-

wards accustomed to pass the season of Lent in

solitude and prayer. The sick and the needy
pursued him, and it was from among them that
he picked out the deaf and dumb youth whom he
is said to have cured (Beda, v. 2 ; Folcard, cap.

4, &c.).

John was bishop of Hexham eighteen years.

In A.D. 705, on the death of Bosa, he was
translated to York. We know, unfortunately,
very little of what he did in Yorkshire. We hear
of his diligence in visiting monastrries, attending
to the poor, and consecrating churches. He
seems also to have been a favourite with king
Osred and his nobles. But throughout his life

he never neglected his studies and his devotions.

When he was in York, the church of St. Michael
the archangel (probably the modern Belfrey
church), which was close to his residence, was
the place which he sought for secret intercession

and prayer. Like his master, Theodore, he had
always a little company of pupils under his

charge. Among these, at various times, were
Bede, St. Sigga, Bercthune and Herebald, abbats
of Beverley and Tynemouth, and Wilfrid, who
succeeded him in his bishopric (Folcard, c. 5,

&c.). The following works are ascribed to John
by Bale : Pro Luca A'xponendo, lib. i. ; ffomeliae

Evangeliorum, lib. i. ; ad Hyldam Abbatissam, lib.

i. ; cui Herebaldum Discipidum, Epist. i. ; ad Au-
doenum et Bertinum, Epist. ii. et alia {Scrr. Brit.

cent. L 89). Whether this ascription is accurate
or not, I have no opportunity of discovering.

John seems to have been a quiet, amiable man,
who, although practically in opposition to Wil-
frid, still continued to keep himself clear of th«
heats of partisanship, and it was probably owing
to his gentleness that the friends of Wilfrid did
not parade his name for abuse or censure. John
had also, like other prelates of his time, a leaning
towards asceticbm, and as his years increased
the attachment became stronger. During his
wanderings in the East Riding he observed a
place called Inderawood, a land of wild forest
and waters, interspersed with green pasture
lands, to which a later age has given the name
of Beverley, from the bearers, as it is said, which
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then sported in the waters of the Hull. A little

church was there already, dedicated to St. John

the Evangelist. Fascinated by the beauty of the

position, John became its owner. He added a

choir to the church, and converted it into a

house of monks, whilst, on the south side, he

built a nunnery in honour of St. Martin, thus

constructing what was called a twin monastery.

He endowed the place as well, purchasing for

it lands in Ridings, Welwick, Bilton, and Pat-

rington. The neighbouring nobles assisted him,

and Inderawood became, even in its founder's

time, an important ecclesiastical centre. To this

place, which had become dear to him, John re-

tired in A.D. 718, resigning his see to his friend

and pupil, Wilfrid II. Bercthune, another

favourite scholar, was the abbat of Beverley.

John stayed with him for the remainder of his

life, intent upon his religious exercises, and dying

there on May 7, 721, was buried in St. Peter's

porch. (Bede, v.- 6 ; Folcard, c. 13 ; Lei. Coll. iv.

100 ; Dugd. Mon. ii. 127 ; Sancttuir. Dunelm. and
Beverlac. 98, &c.)

The church of Beverley adopted John as its

patron saint—indeed he is generally called St.

John of Beverley. His remains were placed

above ground in a feretory of wood beautifully

carved. In a.d. 1037 John was canonized by
Benedict IX., and Elfric, archbishop of York,

translated his body and deposited it in a shrine

ornamented with precious metals and stones

(Stubbs, col. 1700; Lelandi Coll. iv. 102).

Exactly 150 years after this the minster of

Beverley was destroyed by fire, which resulted

in the construction of a new shrine and a fresh

translation of John's remains in the year A.D.

1198. These were discovered in 1664 under a

marble stone, at the entrance into the choir, with

an inscription on a leaden plate, and they were

again seen so late as 1736 (Dugdale, Visitation

of Yorkshire, 22 ; Thoresby, Diary, ii. 434

;

Wood, Life, ed. Bliss, 140; Poulson, Beverlac.

666, 681).

John was regarded as one of the principal

saints in the north of England. A special sanc-

tity seemed to belong to him during his life, and

to have been still greater after his decease. His

shrine is said to have possessed extraordinary

curative powers, and a sweet oil to have flowed

from his tomb (Archbp. Kempe's register svb

anno 1443 ; Fasti Ehor. i. 90). In the 9th cen-

tury Beverley was fortunate enough to find a

conspicuous benefactor in Athelstan, who halted

there on his way to Scotland, and made great

promises of what he would do if victory attended

his arms. When he returned in triumph, his

promise was nobly kept. He is said to have

founded at Beverley a college of secular canons,

and to have endowed it with lands in Locking-

ton and Brandesburton. He bestowed also upon

the place the privilege of sanctuary, which

became of great repute, as may be seen in one of

the registers which has been preserved (published

by the Surtees Soc). A mythical portrait of

Athelstan still exists at Beverley, holding in his

hand his charter of franchise, with the words

"A Is fre make 1 thee

As hert may theak.

Or eghe may see."

{Mirac. S. Joh. ed. M. R. 263-4 ; Lei. Coll. iv.

101-2; Codex Dipl. ii. 18Q ; Foedera, viii. 369).

The honours which Athelstan paid to Beverley

were confirmed and added to by his successors.

Edward the Confessor was a benefactor to the

minster, and William I. and Stephen were pre-

vented, it is alleged, by miraculous interposition

from plundering the district, and the Conqueror

became afterwards its friend (Folcard, et app.

264-9 ; Lei. Coll. iv. 102-3). John paid a visit

to the place and increased its privileges (Poul-

son, Beverlac. 63, 537). Edward I. took St.

John's banner with him to the Scottish war, to

assist him to victory, and visited Beverley more

than once to make his offerings at the shrine

{Liber Garderobce, 27; Triveti Ann. 321).

Henry IV. also came to Beverley {Foedera, viii.

369), but it was in the time of his son that the

minster obtained its highest distinction. The

great victory of Agincourt was won on October

25, the day of the translation of St. John's

remains, and the delighted conqueror ascribed

his success to the saint's intercession. To shew

his gratitude, he made a pilgrimage to Beverley

with his queen, and it was by a special order of

archbishop Chicheley that St. John's death-day,

May 7, was to be observed for the future as a

distinguished festival {Foedera, ix. 421 ; Nico-

las, Agincourt, 176 ; Dugd. Mon. ii. 166 ; Poulson,

595; Lyndewode's Provinciale, ed. 1679, p. 70).

The chief and most trustworthy biographer of

John is his pupil Bede, whose account {H. E. iv.

23, 29 ; V. 2, &c.) has been merely expanded by

every subsequent writer. In the middle of the

11th century Aldred, archbishop of York, a great

friend to Beverley, prevailed upon Folcard, a

monk of Canterbury and afterwards of Thomey,

to compose a Life of St. John, which he did in

thirteen chapters. The style is pleasing enough,

but i.. the matter there is little new. This Life

is printed in the Acta SS. Boll. (7 Mai. ii, 168),

and in the York historians, in the Rolls Series,

i. 239, et seqq. In the same volume there

are some other historical and liturgical pieces

referring to John, but of trifling value. (See

also Hardy, Cat. Mat. i, 423-430.) [J. R.]

JOANNES (202), metropolitan, bishop of the

Euphratesian Hierapolis (Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii.

927). At the provincial synod held at Antioch

civ. 445, John, as the successor of Panolbius,

was directed to consecrate a new bishop for

Perrha in the room of Athanasius bishop of

Perrha. [Athanasius (3).] <Mansi, vi. 465;

Ceillier, x. 666.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES, of Himerium, vid. of Ammoria.

JOANNES (203), two bishops of Hirta, one

a Jacobite, 617-650, the other, surnamed AzRAK

or Caeruleus, a Nestorian and a writer, cir.

726. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 425, 429, iii. 158, 182,

616; Le Quien, ii. 1171, 1172, 1585.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, (204) bishop of Hormuzd-Arda-

shir in Chuzistan, martyr in Persia under Sapor

II CWrieht's Sxir. Mart., in Joum. Sac. Lit. Jan.

1866, p. 431.) [G.T.S.]

JOANNES (205), surnamed Montanus, the

first known bishop of Horta (Orte in Etruria),

c. a.d. 330. (Ughelli, Jtal. Sacr. i. 734 : Cap-

pelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xi. 26.) [R. S. G.]
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JOANNES (206), bishop of Hydmntum
COtranto) in 680. (Mansi, xi. 299 ; Hefele,

§ 314.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (207), bishop of Hyrcania in

Lydia, who, with Cossinius of Hierocaesarea,

was the cause of the synod assembled at Con-

stantinople by Flavian, A.D. 448, on account of

i dispute between them and their metropolitan,

Florentius of Sardis (Mansi, vi. 652) ; at this

synod he subscribed the condemnation of Euty-

ches. He subscribed the letter of his province

to the emperor Leo, A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 572
;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 887.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (208), an Italian bishop, but of

what see is unknown (Baronius, s.a. 519 ii.),

one of five legates sent by Hormisdas bishop of

Rome to Constantinople, to negotiate the reconci-

liation of East and West, A.D. 519, at the request

of the emperor Justin I. (^Ep. Justin, ad Hormisd.

Labbe, iv. 1470). See Hormisdas, Germakus
(16), Maxestius. (Labbe, iv. 1484, 1485,

1487, 1488, 1495, 1496, 1501, 1503, 1507,

1510, 1512, 1513, 1515, 1519, 1521, 1529.)

(T. W. D.]

JOANNES (209), bishop of Iconium (Cogni),

the metropolis of Lycaonia, consecrated cir. A.D.

375. (Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 1069 ; Metaphr.

. Addenda, Nov. 23, in Migne, Fatr. Graec. cxvi.

957.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (210), bishop of Hium, proxy for

his metropolitan, Euprepins of Cyzicns, at

the fifth general council, A.D. 553. (Mansi, ix.

389 ; De Quien, Or. Chr. i. 777.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Imerium, md. of

Ammoria ; bishop of Interamna, vid. of Namia.

JOANNES (211), ST., mentioned in the

Menaea under Feb. 4, as bishop of Irenopolis,

present at the first general council, A.D. 325.

In the conciliar lists of the Nicene fathers

(Mansi, ii. 694, 699) the bishop of Irenopolis in

Cilicia is Narcissus. Le Quien in consequence

assigns the Irenopolis of John to Isauria. (Boll.

Acta SS. 4 Feb. i. 466 ; Wiltsch, Handbuch der

kirchl. Geogr. i. 203 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii.

1029.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (212), bishop of Irenopolis in,

Cilicia, near the river Calycadnus. He was one

of the Monophysite bishops removed by the em-
peror Justin in the year A.d. 518. (Assem.
Dissert, de Monophys. in Bibl. Or. ii. 3 ; Le Quien,

Or. Christ, ii. 900.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES, Italian bishops, vid. of Ancona
and of Nepi.

JOANNES (213), bishop of Janua (Genoa) in

680. (Mansi, xi. 307 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sac. iv. 841

;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. xiii. 283, 417.)
There is said to have been a John bishop of
Genoa c. a.d. 742 or 752 (Cappelletti, Ze Chiese

d'ltal. xiii. 282, 417 ; Gams, Series Episc. p. 815),
but he is omitted by UghellL [A. H. D. A.]

, JOANNES (214), bishop of Jericho in a.d.

618. (Mansi, viii. ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii.

655.) [J. de S.]
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JOANNES (215) I., seventh bishop of Jeru-

salem (Euseb. H. E. iv. 5, Chron. Ann. 111).

Among six bishops enumerated in the Chronicon

as sitting in about fourteen years, commencing
in 111 after Justus, John stands fourth. Euse-

bius could ascertain nothing of them but their

names and succession. See also Epiphanius,

Haer. Ixvi. 20, Boll. {Acta SS. Mai. iii. introd.

p. vi.), Le Quien (Or. Chr. iii. 101), Clinton

If. B. ii. 556), Tillemont (M^m. ii. 189).

Papebroch also treats of John as a saint,

commemorated on June 7 (Boll. Jun. ii. 4).

[C. H.]

JOANNES (216) U., bishop of Jerusalem from
386 to 417, in succession to Cyril; a prelate

whom being known to us chiefly through the

invectives of Jerome, it is particularly dilBcult

to estimate. Imbued with that tendency of

the Eastern church teachers which formed their

chief difference from those of the Western church,

he with difficulty brought himself to acquiesce

in the condemnation of Origenism or to take

any steps against Pelagius, with whom he

was brought in contact at the close of his

episcopacy. And the presence of Jerome and

other immigrants from Italy, and the anti-

Origenistic vehemence of Epiphanius of Salamis

and Theophilus of Alexandria, made it impos-

sible for him to escape the reproach of laxity and,

indeed, at times of heresy.

He was bom between the years 350 and 356
(Jerome, Ep. Ixxxii. 8, ed. Vail.), and when a

young man passed some time among the monks
of Nitria in Egypt. There he, no doubt, imbibed

his affection for Origen's teaching, and there he
probably became acquainted with two persons

who subsequently had much to do both with

his own history and with that of the Orgienistic

controversy, the monk Isidore (one of the Long
Monks) and Rufinus. During the troublous

times before the accession of Theodosius, when
Arianism was in the ascendant, he declines, if

we are to believe Jerome (Cont. Joan. Jems. 4)
to communicate with the orthodox bishops who
were exiled by Valens. But no imputation of

Arianism rests upon him. He was evidently

esteemed very highly. He was a man of great

eloquence (Jerome, Cont. Joan. Jems. 41) and
subtlety of mind, whom his flatterers did not

scruple to compare with Chrysippus, Plato, and
Demosthenes (id. 4) ; and he was little more
than thirty years old (Jer. Ep. Ixxxii. 8, ed.

Vail.) when he was chosen to succeed Cyril in

the bishopric of Jerusalem. It was a see of

great importance, subject in certain respects to

the metropolitan at Caesarea, but acting at

times independently ; of great wealth, being

enriched, as Jerome says, by the wealth of the

whole world (Cont. Joan. Jems. 14) ; and of

great interest on account of its holy places,

which were visited by pilgrims from all parts.

It had also a special interest from the settle-

ments of distinguished persons from the West,

which made it during his episcopate a focus of

Christian and literary activity, and with two of

which, that of Rufinus and Melania in the

Mount of Olives, and that of Jerome and Paula

at Bethlehem, he was destined to have close but
dissimilar relations. Jerome accuses the bishop

of making a gain of bis bishopric and living in

luxury (Comtn. in Joann. c 14 and Ep. Ivii. 12)

;

but this may be no more than the common
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feeling of the monk against the bishop, embit-

tered by momentary resentment. It is certain

that the clergy of Jerusalem were attached to

him. Rufinus, thought it a sufficient defence

of his own faith to say tliat what he taught

was that which was preached in the church
of God at Jerusalem by the holy bishop John
(Ruf. Apol. i. 13). But the most import-

ant testimony to him is that given by the

pope Anastasius, in a letter to him in the year

401, a time when the advei'saries of John,

Pammachius and Marcella, had access to the pope,

and only two or three years after Jerome's

Philippic was composed, Anastasius speaks of

the splendour of his holiness and of his divine

virtues; his eminence and his praise, he sa^s,

are so conspicuous that he cannot find words
equal to his merits. He accounts it an honour
to have received praise from one of so serene

and heavenly a disposition, the splendour of

whose episcopate shines throughout the world.

(This letter is given in Vallarsi's Rufinus, p. 408,

409 ; Migne's Patr. vol. xxi.) This testimony

must be weighed against the adverse statements

of Epiphanius and Jerome in their quarrel with
him.

At the time of his becoming bishop of Jeru-

salem in 386, Rufinus had already been settled

on the Mount of Olives some nine years, and
Jerome and his friends were just entering on

their work at Bethlehem. At first, while they

were friends, he lived in impartial friendship

with them both, seeking out especially that

of Jerome ("nos suo arbitrio diligebat," Jerome,

Ep. Ixxxii. 11, ed. Vail.), and making use of

Rufinus, whom he ordained, as a learned man,
in business which required his special talents.

But their peace was after some six years dis-

turbed. A certain person named Aterbius

(Jerome, Cont. Euf. iii. 33), who by his officious

insinuations and imputations of Origenistic

heresy caused the first breach between Jerome
and Rufinus, had, no doubt, some dealings with

the bishop also ; and it is probably through
him that the suspicions of Epiphanius, the

venerable bishop of Salamis, were aroused.

When, therefore, Epiphanius came to Jerusalem

in the year 394, the strife broke out. For an
account of the origin and progress of the contro-

versy, see Epiphanius (1) and Hieronymus (2).

During the dispute between Jerome and
Rufinus, John in no way intervened. He is

thought by Zockler (^Hieronymus, p. 249) to have
inclined rather to the side of Jerome. We cer-

tainly find Jerome, in a letter to Theophilus, in

commendation of his encyclical (^Ep. 86, ed.

Vail.), pleading for his bishop. John had ac-

cepted a person who had come to Jerusalem from
Alexandria, and who was under the ban of

Theophilus, and thus had incurred the wrath of

that fierce prelate which, in a similar matter,

four years afterwards, proved fatal to St. Chry-
sostom ; but Jerome represented that Theo-

jihilus had sent no letters condemnatory of this

person, and that it would be a rash proceeding

to condemn John for a supposed fault which was
committed in ignorance. As regards Rufinus,

John wrote a letter to the pope Anastasius, the

exact tenor of which can be only dimly inferred

from the pope's reply, which alone is extant.

John would seem to have been less anxious to

defend Rufinus than to secure that he should
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not himself be implicated in the charges thrown
out against Rufinus by Jerome's friends at Rome.
The pope, with the most fulsome expressions of

esteem for John, bids him put all such fears away,
and judge Rufinus for himself. He professes to

know nothing about Origen, not even who he was,
while yet he has condemned his opinions ; and as

to Rufinus, he only says that, if his translation of

the works of Origen implies an acceptance of his

opinions (a matter which he leaves to his own
conscience) he must see where he can procure
absolution. That John was not then in familiar

communication with Rufinus, but that he was on
those terms with Jerome, may be inferred from
the fact that in his controversy with Rufinus,

Jerome made use of this letter {Cont. Ruf. ii.

14), while Rufinus did not know of its existence,

and, when he heard of it, treated it as an im^ention

of Jerome (Jerome, Cont. Euf. iii. 20). The
reconciliation of John with the monks of Bethle-

hem is further attested by Sulpicius Severus (Dial.

i. 8), who had stayed for six months at Bethle-

hem, and who says that John had entrusted

to Jerome and his brother the charge of the

parish of Bethlehem.
Beyond this testimony of Sulpicius and a letter

from Chrysostom to John in 404 (Migne's Patr.

Gr. vol. Iii.), which shews that he had taken

Chrysostom's part, we hear nothing more of

John for some twelve or thirteen years, when
the Pelagian controversy brings him once more
to view. Pelagius and Coelestius, having come to

Palestine in the year 415 and proceeded to Jeru-

salem, were encountered by Orosius, the friend of

Augustine, who had come to visit Jerome, and
afterwards by the Gaulish bishops Heros and
Lazarus. Orosius, who gives an account of these

transactions in the first nine chapters of his L'Aer

de Arhitrii Libertate, addressed himself to John,

as did also Pelagius ; but John was not willing

to accept without inquiry the decrees of the

council of Carthage, and resented their being

pressed upon him by Orosius. The two parties

were in secret conflict for some time, till John
determined on holding a synod, to put an end to

the strife, on July 28, 415, At this synod John
was the only bishop present ; the rest were

presbyters and laymen. He shewed some con-

sideration towards Pelagius, allowing him,

though a layman, to take his place among the

presbyters ; and when there was a clamour

against Pelagius for shewing disrespect for the
* name and authority of » Augustine, John, by

saying, "I am Augustine," undertook both to

ensure respect to that great teacher, and not to

allow his authority to be pressed too far against

his antagonist. " If," cried Orosius, " you repre-

sent Augustine, follow Augustine's judgment."

John thereupon asked him if he was ready to

become the accuser of Pelagius, but Orosius

declined this duty, saying that Pelagius had

been condemned by the African bishops, whose

decisions the bishop of Jerusalem ought to

accept. The proceedings were somewhat con-

fused from the necessity of employing an inter- i

preter. In the end it was detennined to send a

letter to the pope Innocentius, and to abide by

his judgment, and meanwhile John imposed

silence upon both parties. But this satisfied

neither. The opinions of Pelagius continued to
|

be spread by private intercourse, and Augustine

wrote to remonstrate with John against the



JOANNES n. OF JERUSALEM

toleration of heresy. On the arrival of the

Gaulish bishops Heros and Lazarus, another

synod was held at Diospolis (416) under the

presidency of Euzoius the metropolitan bishop

of Caesarea, in which John again took part.

Augustine in his work against Julianus records

the decision of this council, which was favour-

able to Pelagius, but considers that his acquittal

was due to the uncertainties occasioned by the

difterence of language, which enabled Pelagius

to express himself in seemingly orthodox words
;

and both in this work and in his letter to John

he treats him as a brother bishop whom he

holds in high esteem.

Meanwhile the more Intemperate partisans of

Pelagius resorted to open violence. The dialogue

of Jerome against the Pelagians, though mild

in its language compared with his other contro-

versial works, incensed them to madness, and

they proceeded to attack and bum the monas-

teries of Bethlehem. What the attitude of John

at this time may have been cannot be affirmed

with any certainty. That he was in any way
an accomplice in such proceedings is incredible.

Nothing of the sort appears from the letters of

Jerome, though he speaks in a resigned manner
of his losses. The only allusion to John, and

that a doubtful one, in his writings at this time

is contained in the preface to the fifth book of

his Commentary on Jeremiah, where he says,

. " Hananiah the son of Azur fights against Jere-

miah, and Shemaiah wishes the prophet to be

sent to prison, and Zephaniah the priest assents

to the words of the false prophets." But this

allusion, if it be such, may only indicate a passing

resentment against the conduct of John in the

synod of Jerusalem. The words of Jerome to

Augustine {Ep. 14-2), " Capta Jerusalem tenetur

a Nebuchodonosor," are of a later date and can

hardly apply to John. The complaints, how-
ever, of the ill-treatment of Jerome and of

the Roman ladies at Bethlehem reached the ears

of pope Innocent, and he thereupon wrote to

John a letter (/» Jerome, ep. 137, ed. Vail.)

of sharp rebuke. He does not imply that John
had been accessory to the violence used ; but,

considering that a bishop ought to be able to

prevent such acts, or at least to relieve their

consequences, he bids him take care that no
further violence is done, lest the laws of the

church should be put in force against him. It

is right to say that the view here taken of
these transactions, which agrees with that of

Zockler {Hieronymus, pp. 310-316), is contrary
to that of Thierry (Sf. Jerome, book xii. ch.

iii.), who looks upon John as a partisan of
' lagius, and as the enemy of Jerome to the
.1.

But John was now at the close of his career.

It is possible that the letter of Innocentius never
reached him, for it can hardly have been written,

as Vallarsi shews (preface to Jerome, sub litt.

cxxxT.-viii.), before the year 417, and John died
(see Ceillier, vii. 497, &c.) on the 10th of January
in that year. It is possible therefore that, after
a troubled episcopate of thirty years and a life of
from sixty to sixty-five years, failing health may
have prevented his exercising full control in this
liist and most painful episode of his career.

Several works are attributed to him, as may
be seen in Ceillier (vii. 97, &c.), and Gennadiu's

(80) mentions a Virork which he wrote in his own
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defence ; but no work of his has come down to us.

His name must, therefore, always be viewed
through the medium of other, mostly hostile,

writers, and through the mists of controversy.

An attempt was made by Wastel to attach to

John several auonymous writings, a treatise on
early monasticism, Comm. on Job and Matt., and
Homilies. He also gives John the additional

names of Nepos Sylvanus, and defends him by
impugning the letters of Jerome and the treatise

of Orosius. The work seems absolutely devoid

of foundation, and no one has been convinced

by it. (Wastelius, Vindiciae, &c., Brussels, 1643.)

[W. H. F.]

JOANNES (217) IIL, bishop of Jerusalem,

A.D. 513-524. He was the son of Marcianus,

who was made by Elias presbyter of the Ana-
stasis, and afterwards bishop of Sebaste. John's

brother Antony was also ordained bishop of

Ascalon, and John himself deacon of the Anastasis

(Cyrill. Scythop. VU. S. Sab. c. 37). On the

banishment of Elias by Anastasius, John was
forcibly thrust into his episcopal seat by Olym-
pius the prefect of Palestine, on his engaging to

receive Severus into communion and anathe-

matize the decrees of the council of Chalcedon
(jbid. c. 56). Such an engagement awoke the
orthodox zeal of St. Sabas and the other fathers

of the Desert, who successfully used their in-

fluence with the new-made bishop to prevent
the fulfilment of the compact, which Olympius
wanted sufficient firmness to enforce. Intelli-

gence of the failure of his project having reached
Constantinople, Anastasius in hot wrath recalled

Olympius and despatched in his room a name-
sake of his own, one Anastasius, who, coveting
the dignity enjoyed by Olympius, had offered to

forfeit three hundred pounds of gold, if he failed

to induce John to fulfil his agreement, A.D.

517. Not having much confidence in milder
measures, Anastasius surprised the unsuspicious

bishop, and threw him into the common prison,

until he should fulfil his promise. This
step delighted the populace of Jerusalem, who
regarded John with abhorrence as having ob-

tained Elias's seat by fraud. One of the leading
men of Caesarea, Zacharias by name, gaining a
secret interview with the imprisoned bishop,

persuaded him to feign assent to Anastasius' re-

quirements, and to promise him that if he would
release him from prison, he would, on the
following Sunday, publicly signify his agreement
to the original conditions. Anastasius, believing

John's professions, liberated him. The following

Sunday a vast concourse assembled, including as

many as ten thousand monks. Anastasius was
present with his officials to receive the expected
act of submission. All being assembled, John,
having ascended the ambo, supported on either

side by Theodosius and Sabas the leaders of the
monastic party, was received with vociferous

shouts, " Anathematize the heretics ;" " Con-
firm the synod," which lasted for some hours.

When at last silence was secured, John and his

two companions pronounced a joint anathema
on Nestorius, Eutyches, Soterichus of the Cappa-
docian Caesarea, and all who rejected the decrees
of Chalcedon. Anastasius, though utterly un-
prepared for this open violation of the compact,
was too much terrified at the vast and turbulent
multitude, evidently prepared for any deed of
violence, to venture on remonstrance, and hastily
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made his escape to Caesarea. The emperor,
driven to fury at heaiing of this audacious
contempt of his authority, declared his inten-
tion to punish with banishment the three who
had thus mocked him (ibid. c. 57). Anastasius,
however, had too much on his hands to pay
much attention to the ecclesiastical disputes at

Jerusalem, and John was allowed to go un-
punished. The death of Anastasius in A.D. 518,
and the succession of Justin, changed the whole
complexion of affairs. Orthodoxy was now in

the ascendant. The patriarch of Constantinople,
John of Cappadocia, who had previously ac-

quiesced in all Anastasius's measures, now, at

the demand of the rabble, publicly anathema-
tized Severus, and declared his acceptance of
Chalcedon. The whole East followed the ex-

ample of the capital, and became orthodox with
the orthodox emperor. John could now, with-
out fear of consequences, summon his synod
to utter the same anathemas, and make the
same profession of faith with his brother patri-

arch in the imperial city, and was rewarded
for his compliance by being received into com-
munion with the apostolical see by pope Hormis-
das, at the written request of Justin (ibid. c. 60).

John died 524 A.D., after an episcopate of eleven

years, during the earlier part of which, while
Elias was still alive, he was regarded by the ortho-
dox as an intruder. (Theophan. Chronogr. p. 136

;

Tillemont, M^m. Eccles. xvi. 721 ; Fleury, Hist.

Eccles. livre xxxi. ch. 27-28 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, iii. 185.) [E. V.]

JOANNES (218) IV., bishop of Jerusalem,
succeeded Macarius at the close of 574 A.D.

(Evagr. H. E. v. 16 ; Baronius, 561. i.). He had
been brought up in a monastery of the Acoemetae.
Nicephimus assigns 22 years to his episcopate

;

Theophanes only 20. He was still exercising his

office when Evagrius was finishing his history, A.D.

593 (Evagr. H. E. vi. 24). The one event recorded
of his episcopate is the discovery at Zafad, which
is said to signify Joppa, of the seamless coat of

Christ, and its solemn translation by him, assisted

by Gregory of Antioch, and John the Faster of

Constantinople, to Jerusalem, where it was
deposited in the marble chest in which it had
been found, in the same church in which the

True Cross was adored. This event is placed by
Fredegarius in his Chroniccn, printed in the
works of Gregory of Tours (p. 600), in the year
590 A.D. He erroneously names the bishop of

Jerusalem Thomas, instead of John. (See Ruin-
art, Annot. ad Glor. Martyr, i. 8.) [E. V.J

JOANNES (219) V., bishop of Jerusalem.

According to Theophanes (Chronogr.') John was
appointed to the patriarchate of Jerusalem,

which had then been without a bishop for sixty

years, in 705 A.D., and exercised the episcopate

for thirty years till 735 A.D. John of Damascus,
in a letter to the archimandrite Jordanes, loads

him with complimentary epithets, stating that

he had been his disciple, and that no one knew
him better than he, or drank more deeply into

his spirit. He denies the assertion reflecting on
John's orthodoxy, that he addressed the Trisagion

to the Son alone, and not to the three Divine

Persons severally. Papebroch (torn. iii. no. 156,

Mali) expresses his opinion that John of Damascus
was summoned by John to Jerusalem, and after
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receiving ordination, remained there some time
in attendance upon him. A spurious invective

epistle against Constantine Copronymus, ascribed

to John of Damascus, also bears the name of

John V. ; but as John died 735 A.D., and the

epistle cannot be placed before 754 A.D., it is

impossible he should have been the author. Le
Quien thinks it possible that another bishop

named John may have succeeded John V. before

Theodore. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 290.) [E. V.]

JOANNES (220), bishop of Juliopolis (Helio-

polis, Basileum) in the province of Galatia Prima.

(Mansi, xi. 996 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

476.) The name of the see in Mansi is Iliopolis.

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Justiniana Prima, vid.

of Prima Justiniana ; bishop of Justinianopolis

in Armenia, vid. of Ecelisina.

JOANNES (221), bishop of Justinianopolis

(formerly Anazarbus) in Cilicia, metropolis of

Cilicia Secunda. In the reign of Justin L
the city was destroyed by an earthquake, and
was rebuilt by that emperor, after whom it

was then called Justinopolis (Evagr. iv. 8). But
it was more commonly called Justinianopolis,

probably because the work which the uncle com-
menced was completed by the nephew (Le Quien,

ii. 887 ; Mansi, ix. 274-278, 286). He died before

A.D. 536, as his successor Aetherius subscribed

the acts of the council of Constantinople, which
was held that year. (Mansi, ix. 391.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (222), bishop of " Justinianopolis

or Barcusena civitas," at the council of Con-
stantinople, 553 (Mansi, ix. 391). In another

list (»6. 171) he occurs as bishop of Barcusi.

This town is placed by Nilus Doxapatrius in his

Notitia Fatriarchatuuin (Pat. Gr. cxxxii. 1089 b),

as in the patriarchate of Antioch ; but it

appears unknown to Le Quien. [T. W. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Justinopolis, vid, of

Capodistria and of Justinianopolis.

JOANNES (223), ST., bishop of Juvavia

(Salzburg), between Flobargisus and St. Virgi-

lius (Gesta Archiepisc. Sahh. 2, Pertz, Monum.
xiii. 6, 19; Potthast, Bibl. suppl. p. 398.

Boniface on his return from his third visit to

Rome, with the concurrence of duke Ottilo or

Odilo, divided Bavaria into four districts

(parochiae), and consecrated a bishop for each of

them (739). To the first of these, that of Salz-

burg, he appointed John (Willibaldus, Vita S.

Bonifacii, c. ix., Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxix. 623).

The arrangement received the ratification of pope

Gregory III. in a letter written the same year

(Ep. vii., Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxix. 583). John
has been called an Englishman, but there is no

positive testimony on the point. The date of

John's death is uncertain, but it must have

happened in or previously to 745, as in that

year his successor, St. Virgilius, was recommen-

ded for the see to duke Ottilo by Pippin, mayor

of the palace. According to a few martyrologies

he has the title of saint, and is commemorated
June 10. (Hansizius, Germania Sacra, ii. 75-7

;

Rettberg, ii. 233.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (224), bishop of Lampsacus, pre-

sent at the seventh general council A.D. 787.

(Mansi, xiL 996 C, 1101, xiii. 144, 370 a, 390; Le

Quien, Or. Chr. i. 774.) [L. D.]
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JOANNES (225), bishop of Laodicea, the me-
tropolis of Phrygia Pacatiana, represented at

the fifth council, 553. (Le Quien, Oriens Ch-ist.

i. 795 ; Mansi, is. 390.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (226), bishop ofLaodicea Libani in

the province of Phoenicia Secunda. He is men-
tioned by John of Damascus {Patr. Graec. xcv.

217 ; LeQuien, Or. Christ, ii. 842), and probably

lived early in the 8th century. [J. de S.]

JOANNES, of Lapetha, vid. of Gondisapor.

JOANNES (227), bishop of Lappa in Crete in

the second half of the 7th century (Vital. Pap.

Epist. 1, 2, 3 in Pair. Lat. Ixxxvii. col. 999 ; Le

Quien, Or. Chr. \l. 268). He was present at

the sixth synod, 680. (Mansi, xi. 211 A, G42,

674.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (228), bishop of Larissa, and me-
tropolitan 'Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 106). See

Hadriasus (4) for an account of his dispute

with that bishop. For the dates see Jaffe, Re<].

Pont. pp. 102, 115, 123, 130. [W. M. S.]

JOAN^^ES (229), bishop of the island of

Lemnos, in the Aegean, present at the seventh

general (second Nicene) council, a.d. 787. (Mansi,

xiii. 373, 391 Limbus ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ.

ii. 85.) (X. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Leontopolis, vvi. of

Callinicus and of Zalichus.

JOANNES (230), bishop of Leros, in the

Aegean, at the fifth general council, a.d. 553.

(Mansi, ix. 394 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 945.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Lesbos, vid. of Mity-
lene ; bishop of Lissus, vid. of Scyllacium.

JOANNES (231), bishop of Lithoprosopus at

the 7th synod, A.D. 787 (Mansi, xiii. 374 b, 387).

A mountain named Lithoprosopus near Botrys on
the Phoenician coast is mentioned by Cedrenus
{Hist. Compend. t. i. p. 659, Bekker). Botrys
was an episcopal city (Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 827)
and may be the one here intended, but Le Quien
mentions neither this John under Botrys, nor
any see of Lithoprosopus. [C. H.]

JOANNES (232), bishop of Lucca 780, died

803. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d^Italia, xy. 502

;

Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. i. 796.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (238), bishop of Luceria (Lncera),

was living A.D. 300, and was succeeded by St.

Marcus, A.D. 302. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. riii.

454.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (234), one of the bishops in Mace-
donia addressed bv pope Innocent L on Dec. 13,

414. {Ep. 17 in Pair. Lat. xx. 527 ; Jaffd, lieg.

Pont. 25.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (235), bishop of Maeonia, in Lydia,

subscribed the letter of his province to the em-
peror Leo A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 573 ; Le Quien,

Or. Chr. i. 883.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Maestricht, vid. of Tra-
jectum ; bishop of Malaca, vid. " Melicitauus."

JOANNES (236), bishop of Maronea on the

Aegean, in Thracia
;
present at the fifth general

council at Constantinople, A.d. 553. (Mansi, ix.

391 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 1197.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES, of Maronites, vid. of Antioch.

JOANNES (237), bishopoftheMarsiCUghelli
Ital. Sac. i. 888). His name is found with that

of Julian bishop of Cingulum in the Damnatio
Theodori, August 551. (Mansi, ix. 60 ; Hefele,

§ 264 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d"Italia, xxi. 476.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (238), a bishop designated Melici-
TANUS, addressed by pope Hormisdas {Ep. Ixiv.)

in A.D. 519 (Migne, Pair. Lat. Ixiii. 470 ; JaiFe,

Begesta, 68, no. 537). The bishop and his see

are unknown. Harduin suggests the reading

Malacitanus as if he were bishop of Malaca
(Malaga) in Spain, and Migne Militanns and
Nilecopolitanus. [J. G.]

JOANNES (239), sumamed Abchaph, Mele-

tian bishop of Memphis in Egypt. He is men-
tioned in the Breviarium of Meletius (Athan.
ApK>l. c. Arian. 71, ed. Migne). In this document
he is named simply John, as he is everywhere in

Athanasius, except once in a letter from Alex-
ander bishop of Thessalonica (ib. 65), where
he is "Archaph QApxii<p) also called John."
In the only place where he appears in Socrates

(i. 30) he is "Archaab ('ApxaajS) also called

John." it was he who started the rumour
in Egypt of the Meletian bishop Arsenius having
been made away with by Athanasius (^Ap. c. Ar.

65, 66). John subsequently made a complete
submission, went to church, received the com-
munion with the archbishop, and confessed his

guilt (17). He also made his statement to the

emperor, and Constantine sent an approving reply.

John is next heard of at the council of Tyre in

the summer of 335, when the chalice calumny
was revived with aggravations. Socrates (i. 30)
relates that John stole off in the confusion of

the scene and escaped, what afterwards became
of him is not said. (Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 585.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (240), second known bishop of

Mentesa some years before 589. (Aguirre-
Catalani, iv. 262; Mansi, ix. 1001; Esp. Sagr.

vii. 247.) [M. A. W.]

JOANNES, bishop of Messen, vid. of Dalda.

JOANNES (241), bishop of Messene, in the

province of Hellas, present both at the Latroci-

ninm of Ephesus," A.D. 449, and at the council

of Chalcedon, a.d. 451 ; he also signed a synodal

letter to the emperor Leo a.d. 458. (Mansi, vi.

930 ; vii. 160, 612 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 197.)

[L.D.]

JOANNES (242), bishop of Metropolis, in the

province of Pisidia, one of those who signed

the synodical letter of a council at Constanti-

nople, A.D. 518. (Mansi, viii. 1049; LeQuien,
Oriens Christ, i. 1038.) [T. W. D,]

JOANNES (243), bishop of Mibiarca in By-
zacene, subscribed the letter from the provincial

council to Constantine, son of Heraclins, A.D.

641. (Mansi. x. 927, Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i.

225.) [R. S, G.]
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JOANNES (244), bishop of Midaeum, in

Phrygia Salutaris, present at the synod of Con-
stantinople, A.D. 536. (Mansi, viii. 1147; Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 841.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (245), surnamed Camillus and
Bonus, bishop of Milan, c. A.D. 641 or 645, in

succession to Fortis. For the sources of his life

see Boll. Acta SS. i. 622. The tradition at

Milan which makes him present at the Roman
council of 649 is nut supported by the sub-

scriptions (Mansi, x. 865) ; he probably only

accepted the decrees. In Ughelli his death is

placed on Jan. 10, 679 after a pontificate of

twenty-nine years, which some reduce to twenty
years and others to ten. He was succeeded by
Antonius. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. iv. 67 ; Cappel-

letti, Le Ghiese Sacr. cTItal. xi. 132.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (246), bishop of Miletopolis, in the

Hellespontine province, addressed by pope Hor-
misdas, A.D. 519. (Mansi, viii 471 ; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, i, 780.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (247), bishop of Miletopolis, in the

Hellespontine province, present at the sixth

general council, a.d. 680. (Mansi, xi. 646, 676
;

Le Quien, i. 781.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, of Mindus, vid. of Myndus.

JOANNES (248), bishop of Mitylene (Castro),

present at the general council of Ephesus, A.D.

431 ; he calls himself bishop of Lesbos. (Mansi,

V. 767 ; iv. 1305 ; Le Quien, Oriens Chi-ist. i.

955.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (249), bishop of Modena, c. 744.

(Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia, xv. 231.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (250) I., fifth bishop of Montpel-
lier, or, as it was then called, Maguelonne

;
pre-

sent at the council of Narbonne held in a.d. 788
or 791. (Mansi, xiii. 824 ; Gall. Christ, vi. 733.)

[S. A. B.]

JOANNES (251), bishop of Mopsuestia in

Cilicia, known only from his mention in cata-

logues and Diptycha, occupied the see between
Bassianus and Auxentius in the second half

of the 5th century. (Le Quien, Or. Christ.

ii. 892.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (252), bishop of Mosyna, in Phry-
gia Pacatiana, present at the Trullan synod a.d.

692. (Mansi, xi. 1006 ; Le Quien, Or. Ch. i. 823.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Mutina, vid. of Modena.

JOANNES (253) I., bishop of Myndus, near
Halicarnassus in Caria, present at the sixth

general council, A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 211a,
651, 680 ; Le Quien, Or. Ch. i. 918.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (254) II., bishop of Myndus, pre-

sent at the seventh general council, a.d. 787.

Tha name of the town is otherwise written
Mindus and Mybdusin Mansi. (Mansi, xii. 1105,
xiii. 148, 371 A, 394.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (255), bishop of Myrina, near
Cumae in the province of Asia, present at the fifth

general council, A.D. 553. (Mansi, ix. 392;
Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 706.) [L. D.]
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polis in Palestine.

JOANNES (256), said to have been bisnop
of Narnia, in the latter part of the 5th century,
on the authority of a letter of Pelagius bishop
of Rome quoted by Gratian {Decretwn, caus. vii.

qu. i. c. 18). In Migne's edition of Gratian the
whole canon in which it appears is noted as

"caput incertum" (Patrol, clxxxvii. 754, n.

141). Mansi gives the quotation among the
letters of Pelagius II. a.d. 578-590 (ix. 910)

;

Berard, however, contends that the letter is of

still later date, and that the John mentioned
in the quotation is the bishop of that see, A.D.

963 (Gratiani canones gen. ah apocr. discreti, i. p.

2, 499). But Jaffe (Reg. Pont. p. 86) notices

the letter among those of Pelagius I. (a.d. 555-
560), although he refers to Mansi. who assigns

it to Pelagius II. As Interamna (Terni) was in

ruins when Joannes is said to have been bishop

of Narnia, he is supposed to have had charge of

that see also. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. i. 746, 1012.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (257) I., bishop of Neapolis

(Naples) in Campania. On the authority of the

Chronicle of the Neapolitan Bishops by Joannes
Diaconus, Chiocarello places him cir. 388 ; and
by the same authority he is stated to have
transferred the body of St. Januarius from the

neighbourhood of Puteoli to Naples (Chiocarello,

Antist. Neapol. Eccles, p. 45 ; Ceillier, Auteurs

Sacr. viii. 54 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. vi. 60). Cappel-

letti {Le Chiese d'ltal. xix. 387, 522) places him
c. 402-432 ; Ughelli makes him earlier.

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (258) n., called Mediocris, occu-

pied this see for twenty years, c. 540-c. 559.

(Ugh. vi. 49 ; Cappell. xix. 389, 522 ; Gesta Epis-

coporum Neapolitanorum, pars i. in Monum.
Herum Langob. 1878, p. 410, 411.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (259) III., between Paschasius

and Caesarius, is placed by Ughelli from 616 to

635, and nearly the same by Cappelletti.

{Gesta Episcoporum Neapol. pars i. 25, and note

in Monum. Eenim Langob. p. 414 ; Ugh. vi. 57

;

Cappell. xix. 398, 523.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (260), bishop of Neapolis (Nablus

or Sichem) in Palestine
;

present at the synod

of Jerusalem A.D. 536. (Mansi, viii. 1174; Le

Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 650.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (261), bishop of Neapolis in Pro-

consular Africa, was present at the council of Car-

thage, A.D. 525. (Mansi, viii. 648 ; Morcelli,

Afr. Christ, i. 242.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (262) I., third bishop ofNemausuB
(Nismes), consecrated circ. A.D. 511. Gregory
of Tours speaks very favourably of him. His

name is said not to occur in the old catalogues

of the bishops of Nismes. He was believed to

have been buried in the church of St. Julian the

martyr. (Greg. Tur. de Glor. Mart. i. 78 ; Hist,

g^^ale de Languedoc, i. 255 ; Gall. Christ, vi.

428.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (263) II., twelfth bishop between
i

Vintericus and Christianus, perhaps cir. 813.
|

{Gall. Christ, vi. 430 ; Bist. g^nerale de Lan-
j

iruedoc, L 475.) [S. A. B.]
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JOANNES 264), bishop of Xeocaesarea in the

provincia Euphratensis, present at the fifth gene-

ral council, A.D. 553. (ilansi, ix. 393 ; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, ii. 948.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (265), a bishop to whom in March
592, Gregory the Great gave the visitation of

the church of Nepi, while its own bishop, Paul,

was commissioned to take the visitation of the

church of Naples. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. ii.

indict. X. 26 in Migne, Ixxvii. 562, Ughelli, Ital.

Sac. i. 1025 ; Jaffe, Beg. Pont. p. 100.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (266), bishop of Nepi, present at

the Roman synod of 743 under pope 21acharias.

(Mansi, xiL 367 : Hefele, § 364 ; Ugh. i. 1025
;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese d' Italia, vi. 208.) Baro-
nius {A. E. ann. 770 xvi.) places his death at Rome
in 770. [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (267), bishop of Nicaea or Nico-

polis in Thrace, at the seventh synod, a.d. 787.

(Mansi, xiii. 374 a, 387 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr.

i. 1169 ; Wiltsch, i. 172.) Nicaea, also

called Nice (Ni/oj), was where the council of 359
was held (ilansi, iii. 309). and not far from
Hadrianople. It is believed to have been the

same as Nicopolis.
~

[J. de S.]

JOANNES, bishop of Nicia (Nice, Nizza) in

Italy, vid. of Cemeneleon.

JOANNES (268) H., bishop of Nicomedia,

one of the principal actors in the iconoclastic

synod collected by the emperor Constantine Cop-
ronymus, A.D. 754. He was anathematized by
name at the seventh session of the seventh

general council. (Mansi, xiii. 400 ; Le Quien^
Oriens Christ, i. 591.) [L, D.]

JOANNES (269, bishop of Nicopolis in

Lesser Armenia, present at the Latrocinium of

Ephesus, A.D. 449. He attended the council of

Chalcedon a.d. 451, and subscribed the synodal
letter of his province to the emperor Leo a.d.

458, and also the decree of Gennadius of Con-
stantinople, A.D. 459. (Mansi, vi. 929, vii. 147,

589, 920 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 429.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES, of Nicopolis in Thrace, vid. of

Nicaea.

JOANNES (270), a.d. 516, bishop of Nico-
polis and metropolitan of Epirus. He succeeded
on the death of Alcyson. Determined to em-
brace the communion of Rome as a pledge
of stability and the true faith, in consequence
evidently of the mission which Hormisdas had
sent to Constantinople, he sent a paper to the
pope approving the four general councils, con-
demning the heretics, and especially Acacius.
This proceeding greatly angered Dorotheus
bishop of Thessalonica, who subjected John to a
series of persecutions. The synod of Epirus,

consisting of seven other bishops who had con-
secrated John, had written to the pope at the
•ame time with details of their struggles
for orthodoxy. The pope replied suitably to the
metropolitan and his synod ; he was the more
pleased because in these disturbed days of the
Eastern church applications for his communion
had become rare, and he sent a profession of faith

to be signed by those who desired alliance with
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the Roman see. In 517 Hormisdas wrote again
to encourage him to perseverance in spite of all

his troubles. Dorotheus, however, refused to

leave him alone, and the same year there came
letters from John to Rome saying that the per-
secution had become extremely bitter, Dorotheus
having excited against him the civil and judicial

powers, urgently imploring the pope's help, and
asking that he might be allowed to make peace
with Dorotheus, though a heretic, by sending
him notice of his election according to ancient

custom. Hormisdas wrote to the bishops
Ennodius and Peregrinus, his legates in the East,

telling them that John must on no account
comply with the demands of Dorotheus ; to John
and his synod to the same effect ; to Dorotheus,
remonstrating strongly on his conduct, and to

the emperor Anastasius to interest him on behalf
of John. But the mission to the emperor was
unsuccessful, and its failure was the signal for

an outbreak of persecution against the ortho-
dox throughout the East. In 518 the death
of Anastasius, the succession of Justin, and
the celebrated acclamations of Constantinople,

restored peace to the church. [Dorotheds,
Bishop of Thessaloxica.] (Hormisdae Pap.
Epist: 7, 9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, Fair.
Ixxt. Ixiii. col. 387, &c. ; Baron. Anrud. ad ann.

516, xliii. &c. ; Anastasii Biblioth. Sanctus Hor-
misda, Pair. Lat. cxxviii. col. 473 ; Ceillier. x.

616; Evagr. Scholast. H. E. iii. 31, Patr.
Graec. Ixsxvi. part 2, coL 265 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. ii. 135.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (271), Jacobite bishop of Nikiusi,

in Egypt, in 686 he was among the bishops
present at the death of the Jacobite patriarch
John Semnudaeus at Alexandria (Renaudot, Pat.
Alex. Jacob, p. 176). The patriarch Simon,
who succeeded in 714, made him director of
monasteries on account of his skill in eccle-

siastical law, A monk whom he ordered to
be castigated for a gross offence died under
the infliction, whereupon the rest of the bishops
successfully petitioned the patriarch for John's
removal from his see on the ground of his

having caused death, and being no longer
qualified to minister at the altar (182). John
wrote an account of the Chronicon Byzantinvm,
which is described in two articles of the Journal
Asiatigue (1877 t. ii. p. 451, 1868 t. i. p. 245),
by M. Totenberg, who thinks it useful for com-
parison with the Chronicle of John Malalas and
John the monk of Antioch as printed in Miiller
(Fragm. Hist. Graec. iv. 536). The origiaal

was in Greek. It is now extant only in an
Ethiopic version made in 1602. [G. T. S.]

JOANNES, bishop of Nisibis, vid. of Cadne •,

bishop of Nismes, vid. of Nemausus ; bishop of
Nola, vid. Joannes I. Talaia, of Alexandria.

JOANNES (272). bishop of Nomentum (La
Mentana) in 800. The existence of this bishop
rests on evidence somewhat indirect. He is not
included in the series by Coletus (Ugh. Ital. Sac.
X. 146) and Cappelletti does not notice him
(i. 560, 585), but Gams thinks he may be ac-
cepted (p. xiii.). See also Pielio Luigi Galletti, in

his (ro6io Antica Citta' di SMna (1757, p. 60)
and Marronns (^Eccles Sibinens. p. 7). [C. H.]

JOANNES, bishop of Norcia, vid. of Narsia

;

of Kova Claudiopolis, vid. of Andrapa.
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JOANNES (273), bishop of Nova Justiniano-

polis, on the Hellespont, originally archbishop of

Constantia (Salamis), in the island of Cyprus, but

transferred to his new seat along with many of

the inhabitants of the island, by the emperor
Justinian II. on account of the attacks of the

Saracens from Egypt. John was present at the

Trullan synod, A.D. 692, the thirty-ninth canon
of which confirms the ancient privileges accorded

to the archbishops of Cyprus by the council of

Ephesus ; all the Hellespontine province was sub-

jected to him, including the see of Cyzicus.

This canon did not however continue to hold

good for long ; the church of Cyzicus recovered

its metropolitan authority, and the archbishops

returned to Cyprus. (Mansi, xi. 989 ; Le Quien,

Oriens Christ, ii. 1042, 1050.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (274), of Pannonia, bishop of

Noviis or Novae -(Citta Nova distrutta) a fortress

between Concordia and Treviso, on the Venetian
mainland, and having the neighbouring island of

Caprita or Caprulae (Caorle) in the lagunes

under his episcopal charge. He was in the

jurisdiction of the schismatic patriarch of

Aquileia, and was expelled from his see in 598.

(Greg. Magn. JSpp. lib. ix. ind. ii. ep. 10 ; Jaffe',

£eg. Font. p. 126 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sac. v. 1335;
Cappelletti, Le Chicse (Tltal. ix. 490, 507

;

Ceillier, xi. 513.) [Joannes (120).] [C. H.]

JOANNES (275), bishop of Nursia (Norcia)

in 680. (Mansi, xi. 303 ; Hefele, § 314.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (276), bishop of Nyssa at the
fifth general council, A.D. 553. (Mansi, ix. 391

;

Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 393.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (277), bishop of Nyssa at the
sixth general council, A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 642,
673 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 393.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (278), bishop of Nyssa at the
seventh general council, A.D. 787. (Mansi, xii.

993 E, 1098, xiii. 142, 367 b, 386; Le Quien,
Oriens Christ, i. 393.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Oca, vid. of Valpuesta.

JOANNES (279), bishop of Odyssus in Moesia
Inferior on the Euxine, at the synod of Constan-
tinople A.D. 518. (Mansi, viii. 1050: Le Quien.
Or. Chr. i. 1226.) [L. D.]

JOANNES,(280), bishop of Olympus, a large
town in Lycia, at Constantinople A.D. 518.
(Mansi, viii. 1050, 493 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ.

i- 977.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Orte, vid. of Horta

;

bishop of Orvieto, vid. of Urbevetanum ; bishop
of Osimo, vid. of Auximum ; bishop of Otranto,
vid. of Hydruntum.

JOANNES (281), bishop of Ovisa at the
seventh synod, a.d. 787 (Mansi, xiii. 367c), men-
tioned in the Latin list but not in the Greek. The
place is not known. Another reading makes it

Onisa, and there is an Onisa or Onisia mentioned
by Pliny {H. N. iv. 20) as an island near Crete
opposite the promontory and town of Itanus

;

but there is no other trace of this place having
been episcopal, nor does it occur among the
Cretan bishoprics in Le Quien (i. 256). [C. H.]
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JOANNES (282), bishop of Oxoma (Osma),
from 591 to c. 606. He is the first bishop of this

see whose name has come down. His signature
occurs amongst those of the (disputed) provincial

synod at Toledo (a.d. 597). {Esp. Sagr. vi. 160,
and vii. 288 ; Mansi, x. 478.) [M. A. W.]

JOANNES, bishop of Pace, vid. of Pax
Julia ; bishop of Padua, vid. of Patavium.

JOANNES (283), bishop of Paestum (Pesto),

present at the Lateran synod under pope Martin
in 649. (Mansi, x. 866, 1163; Hefele, §307;
Ughelli, Ital. Sac. vii. 465 ; Cappelletti, xx.

334, 363.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (284), bishop of Palermo, received

several letters from Gregory the Great at the end
of the pope's life, 603. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib.

xiii. indict, vi. 43 ; lib. xiv. indict, vii. 3, 5 in

Migne, Ixxvii. 1292, 1305, 1307 ; Jaff^, Req.
Font. pp. 152, 153.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (285) I., bishop of Palmyra in the
province of Phoenicia Secunda, represented at

the council of Chalcedon, a.d. 451, signed the
letter to the emperor Leo in the year 457.

(Mansi, vii. 170 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 845.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (286) II., bishop of Palmyra,
exiled in the year 518 by the emperor Justin I.,

for his adherence to the Monophysite party.

(Assemani, Bibl. Orient, ii. p. 3, of the Diss, de

Monophys, ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 846.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (287), bishop of Paltus in Syria,

exiled to Petra by the emperor Anastasius, for

his resistance to the Monophysite party, and
was recalled by Justin, a.d. 518. (Evagr.

Hist. Eccl. iii. 3 ; Vict. Tun. Chron. ad ann.

505 ; Chron. Marcellini, ad ann. 518 ; Le Quien,

Or. Christ, ii. 800.) [J. de S.]

'

JOANNES (288) I., bishop of Pampeluna,
A.d. 610. His signature occurs first among those

of the disputed Decretum Gundemari, a.d. 610
(see Gunthimar). The Joannes whose signa-

ture is found among those of the third coun-

cil of Egara, 614, to which no names of sees are

appended, is identified by Sandoval with the

Joannes of Pampeluna of Gunthrimar's Decretwn.

{Catalogo de los Obispos de Famplona, p. 7b;
Aguirre-Catalani, iii. 324, 342.) [St. Satdr-
NINXJS.] [M. A. W.]

JOANNES (289), bishop of Panium (Theodo-

siopolis) in Thracia, at the seventh general coun-

cil of Nicaea, a.d. 787. (Mansi, xii. 996 B, 1099
;

xiii. 142, 367 C, 387 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, i.

1120.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (290), called Borlesita, Jacobite

bishop of Paralus in Egypt in the time of Dami-
anus the Jacobite patriarch of Alexandria, in the

6th century. (Renaudot, Fair. Alex. Jacob.

p. 146; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 571.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (291), bishop of Parembole in

Palestine {Castra Saracenorum), present at the

council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 137
;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 769.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (292), bishop of Parentium (Pa-

renzo), present at the synod of Marano, near

Venice, c. 590. [Elias (19).] (Paulus Diaconus,

Gest. Lamb. iii. 26, note a in Pat. Lat. xcv. 527

as to the reading.) [A. H. D. A.]
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JOANNES (293), bishop of Parthicopolis, a

town of uncertain position in Macedonia, repre-

sented at the council of Chalcedon. (Mansi, vi.

578, Tii. 161; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 75.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (294), bishop of Patavium (Padua).

He was elected c. a.d. 457, and probably held his

see for twenty years. Padua having been
destroyed by Attila, Joannes is said to have re-

moved the seat of his bishopric to Fossa Clodia,

bnt to have returned to Padua on its being

rebuilt. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. y. 329 ; Cappelletti,

Le Chiese (Tltal. x. 487.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of Pavia, vid. of Ticimun.

JOANNES (295), bishop of Pax Julia (Pace,

Beja) from before 681 till after 693. He appears

as " Joannes Pacensis " at the twelfth council of

Toledo (A.D. 681), at the thirteenth (683), at

the fifteenth (688), and at the sixteenth (693).
(Aguirre-Catalani, iv. 270, 287, 313, 333;
Mansi, xi. 1039, 1075, xii. 21, 84 ; Esp. Sagr.

xiv. 250; conf. Florez on the identification of

the see, /. c. 221-235.) [Apringius.]
[M. A. W.]

JOANNES (296), bishop of Perath-Maishan
in Persia, martyred under Sapor II. (Wright,
Syr. Mart, in Joum. Sac. Lit. Jan. 1866, p. 432.)

[G. T. S.]

. JOANNES (297), bishop of Perga, the me-
tropolis of the second Pamphylia, present at the
sixth general council, a.d. 680, and at the
Trullan synod, A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 642, 672,
992 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1015.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (298), bishop of Pergamus before
middle of the sixth century. (Le Quien, Or. Ch.
i. 715.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, of Pericome, vid. of Aureliopolis.

JOANNES (299), bishop of Persia. He was
present at the council general of Nicaea, 325,
the only one from Persia recorded in the list, his

name appearing as " Joannes Persidis." (Mansi,
ii. 694, 699; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 1251; cf.

Stanley, Eastern Church, 5th ed. p. 104, note 5

;

Euseb. Vita Constant, iii. 7, iv. 8, 13 ; Baron.
Annal. ad an. 325, ccix. ; Ceillier, iii. 319.)

[W. M. S.]

JOANNES (300), Nov. 1, bishop and martyr
in Persia, with Jacobus Zelotes a presbyter, in

the reign of Sapor. (Basil. Menol. ; Menol.
Graec., Sirlet. ; Mart. Rom.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (301), bishop of Perugia, ordained
Pelagins I. pope in 555. (Liber Fontificalis, Vita
Pelagii L, ed. Vignol. i. p. 223 ; Jaffe, Regest.
Pont. p. 82.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (302), bishop of Pessinus, the
metropolis of Galatia Secunda at the council
' t Constantinople, a.d. 680. (Mansi, xi. 642,
071, 691 ; Le Quien, Oriem Christ, i. 492.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (303), bishop of Petra, metropoli-
tnu of the province of Third Palestine, in A.D.
457. (Mansi, vii. 559 ; Le Quien, iii. 726.)

[J. dc S.]

JOANNES (304), bishop of Petra in the pro-
vince of Lazi, the only known bishop of this
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see, present at the Quinisext council of 692.
(Mansi, xi. 1006 ; Le Quien, Or. Ckr. i. 1345.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (305), bishop of Phaenus in Pales-
tine, present at the synod of Jerusalem, a.d.

536. (Mansi, viii. 1174; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

iii. 748.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (306), bishop of Phanagoria, on
the eastern side of the Cimmerian Bosporus, in

A.D. 518. (Mansi, viii. 1050 ; Le Quien. Oriens

Christ, i. 1327.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (307), bishop of Philadelphia in

Arabia, south of Bostra. About the year 650
he was authorised by pope Martin I. to assume
metropolitan authority over the whole Eastern
church owing to the see of Antioch being
occupied by a Monothelite, and that of Jerusalem
being vacant. {Patr. Lat. Ixxxvii. 153 ; Le
Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 862 ; Ceillier, xi. 750.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (308), bishop of Philadelphia, in

the province of Lydia, present at the sixth general
council, A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 647, 677 ; Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 870.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (309), bishop of Phocaea, in the
province of Asia, present at the Trullan synod
(Quinisext), A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 993; Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 735.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (310), bishop of Photice in Old
Epirus, at the council of ChiJcedon, 451. His
subscription corruptly designates him as " Pro-
ticensis " and " Bruticensis." (Mansi, vii. 403

;

Le Quien, Or. C7ir. ii. 143.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, of Pidachthoe, v. of Heracliopolis.

JOANNES (311) I. bishop of Placentia (Pia-

cenza), a.d. 503. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltalia,

XV. 15 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. ii. 197.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (312) II. was elected a.d. 595.
(Greg. Mag. Epist. lib. xi. ep. 19 ; Ughelli, ii.

248 ; Cappelletti, xv. 15.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (313) III., was bishop from 693
to 715. (Cappelletti, xv. 15 ; Ughelli, ii. 198.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (314) I., bishop of Pisa c. a.d
493. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltai. xvi. 38.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (316) H., bishop of Pisa c. a.d.

743. He was probably surnamed JUSTINCS.
(Ughelli, rtal. Sacr. iii. 401; Cappelletti, Le
Chiese d'ltai. xvi. 40.) [JusTiNCS.] [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (816), elected bishop of Pistoria

(Pistoia) in 700. (Troya, Codice Diplom. iii.

p. 46, 249.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (317), bishop of Podalia, in Lycia,
present at the synod of ConstantinopU a.d. 536.
(Mansi, viii. 1147; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

974.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (318), bishop of Poemaninm in the
province of the Hellespont, in 458 A.D. (Mansi,
vii. 587 ; Le Quien, i. 769.) [L. D.]
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JOANNES (319) I., twenty-fourth bishop of

Poitiers, present at the council of Rheims, held

in A.D. 625. (Flodoard, Hist. Eccl. Rem. ii. 5

;

Mansi, x. 594 ; Gall. Christ, ii. 1151.)

[S.A.B.]

JOANNES (320) II., thirty-fifth bishop of

Poitiers. Alcuin wrote an epitaph upon him.

(Alcuin. Opera, ii. 214 ; Migne, Patr. Lat. ci.

750 ; Gall. Christ, ii. 1155.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (321), bishop of Polamonium in

Pontus Polemoniacus, present at the council of

Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vi. 946, vii. 122,

404, 605 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 515.)

[F. A.]

JOANNES (322), bishop of Polybotum in

Phrygia Salutaris, called " Thaumaturgus,"

from his reputed miracles, lived during the reign

of Leo the Isaurian, (Sirlet. Menol. Graec. Dec. 5)

His commemoration was on Feb. 13, according to

the Basilian Menology, and on Dec. 5 according

to the Menol. Graecoi-um. (Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 843.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (323), bishop of Polymartium
(Bomarzo), present at the Roman synod of 743.

(Mansi, xii. 367 ; Hefele, § 364.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (324), bishop of Pompeiopolis

(Soli) in Cilicia. He was present at the Quini-

sextine synod, A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 1006 ; Le

Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 878.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (326), bishop of Portns Romanus
(Porto). He signed the second epistle of pope
Agatho, in 680, to the third council of Constanti-

nople. He was selected as one of the deputies

from this Roman synod to Constantinople.

(Mansi, xi. 210 D, 302, 641, 670, 687 ; Hefele,

§ 314, § 315 ; Liher Pontificalis, Vita Agathonis,

ed. Vignol. p. 285, 291, 296.) See also Liher

Pontif. Vita Sergii, p. 307 ; Gregorovius, Ge-

schichte der Stadt Jt(m, ii. 176. [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (326), bishop of Portus Romanus
(Porto) c. A.D. 797. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese

(fltal. i. 499.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (327), bishop of Praenetus (Pro-

nectus) on the Propontis, present at the seventh

general council, A.D. 787. (Mansi, xiii. 374 b,

397 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 622.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (328), bishop of Prima Justiniana

in Hlyria John was unanimously elected to the

bishopric ; whereupon Gregory, probably in 591
(lib. ii. ep. 22) wrote to the bishops of Hlyria

and to John, gave him the pall, and confirmed

him as vicar of the Roman see. In the affair

of John of Larissa and Adrian of Thebes

[Joannes bishop of Larissa], the bishop of

Prima Justiniana shewed himself quite un-

worthy of this confidence ; he confirmed the

unjust decision of the bishop of Larissa without
examining the witnesses. Gregory therefore

wrote and deprived him of communion for a

month, 592 (lib. iii. ep. 6). He is mentioned else-

where in Gregory's letters. (^Epist. ii. 23 ; viii.

5 ; ix. 68 ; xi. 47 ; xii. 30, Patr. Lat. Ixxvii.

;

Jaff^, Beg. Pont. pp. 102, 130, 147 ; Le Quien,

Or. Chr. ii. 286 ; Ceillier, xi. 487.) [W. M. S.]
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JOANNES (329), bishop of the island of
Proconnesus in the Propontis, translated from
the see of Gordus in Lydia (Socrates, H. E. vii.

36) ;
present at the general council of Ephesus,

A.D. 431. (Mansi, iv. 1124 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr.
i. 783.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (330), bishop of Psynchus in

Egypt, at the council of Chalcedon, 451. (Mansi,

vii. 51 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 615.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (331), bishop of Ptolemais (Acre)
in Phoenicia, in A.D. 518. (Mansi, viii. 1041,
seq. ; cf. also Le Quien, Or, Christ, ii. 816.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (332), bishop of Puteoli (Poz-
zuoli). His date, which was probably early, is

not exactly known. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. vi.

318.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES, of Ragusa, vid. of Epidaurus.

JOANNES (333) I., surnamed Angeloptf,s,
bishop of Ravenna, either A.D. 418 or 430. He
died c. A.D. 433. (Boll. Acta SS. 7 July, ii.

468 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. ii. 331 ; Cappelletti,

Le Chiese d'ltal. ii. 29.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (334) II., bishop of Ravenna, c.

A.D. 452-477. In his time Ravenna was besieged

and taken by Theodoric, king of the Goths, who
afterwards fixed his residence there. He is

stated by Ughelli and others to have been repre-

hended by Simplicius. But the letter of Sim-
plicius was written A.D. 482, and seems to

have been really addressed to Joannes III. of

Ravenna. (Acta SS. 12 Jan. i. 727 ; Ughelli, Ital.

Sacr. ii. 333 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. ii.

37 ; Mart. Pom. Jan. 12.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (336) III., archbishop of Ravenna,
578-595. He was, as he himself says, brought
up in the bosom of the church at Rome. Gregory
the Great corresponded with him frequently, and

tried to extend the influence of the Roman
church by his means (Epist. lib. iii. indict, xi.

56, 57 in Migne, Ixsvii. 650, 654 ; Paulus

Diaconus, iii. 26, and note p. 106, in Monumenta
Eerum Langob. 1878 ; Epist. lib. ii. indict, x.

35, 46 in Migne Ixxvii. 573, 583). A few

years later, Gregory brought five charges against

Joannes, to the general effect that he was pre-

suming beyond his position (Epist. lib. v. indict,

xiii. 15 in Migne, Ixxvii. 735). See also Agnellus,

Liher Pontificalis Eccl. Pavenn. 98, in Monum.
Eerum Langob. p. 342, Jaff^, Peg. Pont. pp. 95,

100, 101, 110, 111. [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (336) IV., archbishop of Ravenna,

c. 606-612. (Agnellus, Liber Pontificalis Eccl.

Eavenn. cap. 104, in Monum. Eerum Langob.

1878, p. 345.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (337) V., archbishop of Ravenna,

c. 613-632. (Agnellus, Liber Pontificalis Eccl.

Eavenn. cap. 105-107, in Monum. Eentm Lan-

gob. 1878, pp. 346-348, and note, p. 346.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (338) VI., archbishop of Ravenna,

c. 725, for about twenty years probably. He was

sent into exile to Venice for one year by the

people of Ravenna, and recalled by the exarch.

He attended the synod of Gregory III. in 731.
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(Mansi, xii. 299 ; Liber Pontificalis, ed. Vignol.

ii. p. 43, 68 ; Chronica Patriarcharwn Gradensium,

1 2, in Mcmnm. Eerum Langob. p. 396. Agnellus,

Liber Pontificalis Eccl. Racenn. cap. 151-153, in

Monum. Rerum Langob. 1878, pp. 376, 377
;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTItalia, ii. 69.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (339) VII., archbishop of Ra-

venna, c. 778-785. (Agnellus, Liber Pontificalis

Eccl. Ravenn. cap. 161-163, in Monum. Rerum
Langob. 1878, pp. 381-383.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (340), a very doubtful archbishop

of Ravenna c. 789. (See note to Agnellus, Liber

Pontificalis Eccl. Ravenn. cap. 166, in Monum.
Rerum Langob. p. 386.) [A, H. D. A.]

JOANNES (341) I., bishop of Rhegium (Reg-

gio) in Calabria, present at the Lateran synod in

649. (Mansi, x. 867 ; Cappelletti, xxi. 156.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (342) II., bishop of the same see

at the council of Constantinople in 680. (Mansi,

xi. 210 D, 641, 670, 687 , Cappelletti, xxi. 157.)

Ughelli (ix. 324) considers this John the same as

the preceding. In other places Ughelli (ii. 243)

and Cappelletti (xv. 361) appear to make the

later John bishop of the Lombard Reggio,

Regium Lepidi. [C. H.]

JOANNES (343), bi.shop of Rhaedestus, at the

seventh synod, 787. (Mansi, xii. 995, 1100, xiii.

142, 367 c, 387; Le Quien, Or. Christ, i. 1129.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (344), bishop of Rhaesina (Theodo-

siopolis) in Osrhoene, present at the synod of

Antioch, A.D. 444 or 445, and at the council of

Tyre in 448 or 449. (Mansi, vii. 325, 210 ; Le

Quien, Orims Christ, ii. 981.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (345), bishop of Rhodes, the metro-

polis of the Cyclades, present at the Latrocinium

Ephesinum, A.D. 449, when he voted for the de-

crees against Flavian of Constantinople and Euse-

bius of Dorylaeum, and for the orthodoxy of Euty-
ches (Mansi, vi. 914) and represented the council

of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 431 ; Le

Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 924.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, of Rimini, vid. of Ariminum.

JOANNES (346) I., bishop of Rome after

Hormisdas from Aug. 13, A.D. 523, to May 18,

A.D. 526. He was the son of one Constantius,

an Etruscan, and had been a Roman presbyter

(Anastas. Lib. Pont.). The emperor Justin,

having during the pontificate of Hormisdas re-

stored the churches in the East to orthodoxy and
communion with Rome, continued to evince his

orthodox zeal by the persecution of heretics.

Having already suppressed the Eutychians and
Nestorians, he isSued in 523 a severe edict against

Manicheans, condemning them, wherever found,

to banishment or death (^Cod. Justin, leg. 12).

Justin's edict had debarred also other heretics

from public offices, but had excepted the Arian

Goths because of his league with Theodoric,

the Gothic king of Italy. Soon afterwards,

however, he proceeded against the Arians also,

ordering all their churches to be consecrated

anew for the use of Catholics. Theodoric,

who, though an Arian, had hitherto granted
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free toleration to Catholics in his own do-
minions, remonstrated with the emperor by
letter, but without effect. He therefore applied

to the bishop of Rome, whom he sent for to
Ravenna, and desired him to go in person to Con-
stantinople to use his influence with the emperor,
threatening that, unless toleration were conceded
to Arians in the East, he would himself with-
hold it in future from Catholics in the West.
An anonymous author of the time (Anonym.
Vales, p. 59) adds that he also demanded that
Arians who had been made to renounce their

religion should be allowed to return to it ; that

the pope, though ready to undertake the other

part of the commission, declined this ; and that
the king, incensed, ordered him to be conveyed
at once to a vessel, and put to sea. However that
might be, John went (a.d. 525), accompanied by
five bishops and four senators. The unprece-
dented event of a visit in person of a bishop of

Rome to Constantinople seems to have caused a

great sensation there. He was received with
the utmost respect by acclaiming crowds and by
the emperor. Invited by the patiiarch Epi-
phanius to celebrate Easter with him in the
great church, he consented only on condition of

being seated on a throne above that of the
patriarch. He officiated in Latin, and according
to the Latin rite. None were excluded from his

communion except Timotheus patriarch of Alex-
andria (Theophan. ; Marcellin. Com.). Anastasius
{Lib. Pontif.) states that the emperor, though
now in the eighth year of his reign, bowing
to the ground before the vicar of St. Peter,
solicited and obtained the honour of being
crowned by him.

With regard to the result of the embassy,
there is a concurrence of testimony that John both
prayed for and obtained a cessation of Justin's

measures against the Arians. Baronius indeed
(and also Binius), anxious to vindicate a pope
from the charge of tolerating heresy, insists that
John really, like a second Regulus, dissuaded
the emperor from the concessions demanded of

him. The grounds alleged for this view are

—

(1) a letter from the pope himself to the
bishops of Italy, supposed to have been written
from prison after his return, in which he exhorts
them to consecrate at once all Arian churches for

Catholic use, and states that, when at Constan-
tinople, he had done the same in the East with
the emperor's concurrence

; (2) a citation from
Gregory Turonensis (de Gloria Martyrum c.

^0) ; (3) the fact that John and his companions,
on their return from Constantinople, were re-

ceived with displeasure by Theodoric, and im-
prisoned ; which, it is argued, would not have
been the case, had they done what was required
of them. But (1) the letter referred to is now
considered spurious, and allowed to be so by
Pagi and Du Pin

; (2) Gregory of Tours is

evidently vague and inaccurate ; he does not
seem even to be aware of the mission to Con-
stantinople

; (3) the imprisonment of John by
Theodoric, though its cause is not known,
may be otherwise accounted for. It might be
due to the pope's refusal, alleged by the anony-
mous writer, to urge on the emperor the allow-
ance of relapse to converted Arians; or, very
probably, to suspicion of his implication in
treasonable negotiations with the emperor, on
the charge of which, just before his return.
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Boethius, with his father-in-law Symmachus, had
been imprisoned by the king. Against the

supposition of Baronius, Pagi {Critic.) cites the

following testimonies : " Justin, having heard

the legation, promised that he would do all

except that those who had been I'econciled to the

Catiiolic faith could by no means be restored to

the Arians " (Anonym. Vales.) ;
" The venerable

pope and the senators returned with glory,

having obtained all they asked from Justin

"

(Anastasius) : " Justinus Augustus granted the

whole petition, and restored to the heretics their

churches, according to the wish of Theodoric the

heretical king, lest Christians, and especially

priests, should be put to the sword " (^Auctor.

Ckron. Veterum Pontificum) ;
" Having come to

Augustus, they requested him with many tears

to accept favourably the tenour of their embassy,

however unjust,—and he, moved by their tears,

granted what they asked, and left the Arians

unmolested " {Miscell. lib. 15, ad an. vi. Justin).

Whatever the cause, it is undoubted that John
and the other legates were on their return

received with displeasure by Theodoric, and
imprisoned at Ravenna, where the pope died on

the 18th of May in the following year, 526.

His body was removed thence, and buried in St.

Peter's at Rome, on May 27, on which day he

appears in the Roman Martyrology as a saint

and martyr. See also Fragm. Vales. Greg. Dial.

i. iii. 0. 2.

Two spurious letters, one of which has been

referred to, have been assigned to him. No
genuine writings remain. [J. B—y.]

JOANNES (347) H. (called Mercurius),
bishop of Rome after Boniface H., from Dec. 31,

A.D. 532, to May 27, a.d. 335. He was the

son of one Projectus, a Roman by birth, and
had been a Roman presbyter (Anastas. Lib.

Font.). The canvassings and contests, usual

at this period on the vacancy of the see, which
had caused the intervention of the king Theo-

doric on the accession of Symmachus and ot

Felix, were such on this occasion as to delay

the election for eleven weeks. Church funds

had been expended on bribery, and even sacred

vessels had been publicly sold for the purpose

{Ep. Athalaric. ad Joann.pap. ; Cassiodor. Variar.

1. ix. ; Ep. 15).

To check such abuses, the senate had in 530,

after the election of the previous pope, passed a

decree rendering void all promises and contracts

made for securing votes in the election of a pope,

and disfranchising all persons implicated in

them ; limiting also the sums that candidates

might promise to distribute in charity after

election, and ordering moneys expended in can-

vassing to be recoverable from the recipients or

their heirs, and to be devoted to pious uses after

payment of a third part to the informer. Atha-
laric, at the earnest instance of the " defensor

ecclesiae," now confirmed this decree, and notified

his having done so in a letter to the new pope,

desii-ing him to inform the bishops of Italy

(Fnter Epp. Joann. II. Labb. ; Cassiodor. Variar.

ix.; Ep. 16). Baronius takes it for granted that

it was at the pope's own instance that the de-

fensor ecclesiae had moved the king to confirm

the decree. But of this there is no evidence.

The most noteworthy incident of this pope's

brief reign is a doctrinal decision of his, in which
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he appears at first sight to difier from one of his

predecessors. Pope Hormisdas had in 522 written
in strong condemnation of certain Scythian
monks who had upheld the statement that
"One of the Trinity ( TJnus ex Trinitate)

sufiered in the flesh." [See Hormisdas.] His
rejection of the phrase had at the time been
construed so as to imply heresy (^Ep. Masent. ad
Hormisd.), and now the acoemetae, or " Sleepless

Monks," of Constantinople argued distinctly

from it in favour of the Nestorian position that

Mary was not truly and properly the mother of

God ; saying with reason that, if He who suffered

in the flesh was not of the Trinity, neither was
He who was born in the flesh. The emperor
Justinian, supported by the patriarch Epiphanius^

having condemned the position of the sleepless

ones, they sent a deputation to Rome, urging the

pope to support their deduction from the sup-
posed doctrine of his predecessor, and quoting the

text, " If I build, again the things which I have
destroyed, I make myself a transgressor." The
emperor, having embodied his view of the true

doctrine in an imperial edict, sent also an em-
bassy of two bishops—Hypatius and Demetrius
—to Rome with a letter requesting the pope to

signify in writing to himself and the patriarch

his acceptance of the doctrine of the edict, which
he lays down as indubitably true, and assumes
to be, as a matter of course, the doctrine of the

Roman see (^Inter Epp. Joann. II. Labb.).

But the edict was in fact a distinct assertion

of the correctness of the phrase that had been
contended for by the Scythian monks, and so

much objected to by Hormisdas. Its words are,

" The sufferings, as well as miracles, which
Christ of His own accord endured in the flesh are

of one and the same. For we do not know God
the Word as one and Christ as another, but one
and the same. For the Trinity remained after

the incarnation of the one Word of God, who was
of the Trinity ; nor does the Holy Trinity admit
the addition of a fourth person. We anathe-

matize Nestorius the man-worshipper, and those

who think with him, who confess not that our

Lord Jesus Christ the Son of God, and our God,

incarnate, made man, and crucified, is one of the

holy and consubstantial Tnnity ") Lex. Justin.

Cod. 1, i. 6). In his letter he expresses himself

thus :
—" For we do not acknowledge God the

Woi-d to be one and Christ another, but one and
the same, consubstantial with the Father accord-

ing to His divinity, and one and the same con-

substantial with us according to His humanity,

passible in the flesh, and one and the same
impassible in the Godhead."

John, having received both deputations,

assembled the Roman clergy, who at first could

come to no agreement. But afterwards, when
Ferrandus, deacon of Carthage, consulted by the

Roman deacon Anatolius, had expressed his

adhesion to the view that the Divinity itself

might properly be said to have suffered in the

flesh, and when this appeared to be the general

view of the learned, a synod was convened by the

pope, in which Justinian's confession of faith

was accepted and confirmed. To this effect he

wrote to the emperor (March 25, A.D. 534),

saying, " We find that thou hast proposed an

edict to the faithful out of thy love of the faith,

and for removing the intention of heretics,

according to the apostolic doctrine, with the
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consent of our brethren and fellow bishops. !

Which edict, because it agrees with the apostolic

doctrine, we confirm by our authority (Joann. II.

Ep. ii. ; Labb.). He also wrote to the Roman
senators, laying down the true doctrine as the

emperor had defined it, supporting it from

Scripture and the Fathers, and warning them not

to communicate with the " Sleepless Monks."

This case has been adduced {e.g. by Bower in

his Lives of the Popes) as a glaring instance of

two popes contradicting each other in definition

of doctrine, and an argument against their

infallibility. It is contended, on the other hand

(as by Baronius), that Hormisdas never actually

condemned tho doctrine endorsed by John ; that

he only repudiated the use of the phrase which

expressed it at the time when it was first put

forward, as being then unnecessary, unauthorized,

intended in a heretical sense, and likely to sow

the seeds of heresy. And it is true that we do

not find in the letters of Hormisdas any distinct

condemnation of the phrase itself, howeyer

strongly he inveighed against its upholders, as

troublesome and dangerous innovators. But the

fact remains, whatever it is worth, that a doc-

trinal statement which one pope strongly dis-

countenanced, as at any rate unnecessary and

friught with danger, was, twelve years after-

ward^ at the instance of an emperor, autho-

ritatively propounded by another. The view

expressed by Justinian and accepted by John has

ever since been received as orthodoi.

In 534 John was consulted by Caesarius of

Aries with respect to Contumeliosus, bishop of

Riez {Regensis EccUsiae) in Gaul, who had been

guilty of some incontinence. He wrote in reply

three letters on the subject to Caesarius, to the

bishops of Gaul, and to the clergy of Riez,

directing the guilty bishop to be deposed and

confined in a monastery, and a visitor to be

appointed during the vacancy of the see.

A letter assigned to this pope by the Pseudo-

Isidore, addressed to a bishop Valerius, on the

relation of the Son to the Father, is spurious.

All his genuine letters that are extant have been

referred to above. He died on May 27, a.d. 535,

and was buried in the basilica of St. Peter.

[J. B-y.]

JOANNES (348) HI., bishop of Rome, after

Pelagius, from July 18, 560, to July 12, 573,

during nearly thirteen years; ordained after a

vacancy of four months and seventeen days. He
was the son of one Anastasius, a person of dis-

tinction at Rome (Anastas. Lib. Pont.). About
this pope very little is recorded. There are

only two incidents in which his name appears.

Two bishops, Salonins of Ebredunum, and Sagit-

tarius of Vapuncum, in Gaul, had been deposed

by a synod held by order of king Guntram at

Lyons, under the metropolitan Sicetius. The
deposed prelates obtained the king's leave to

appeal to Rome, and John HI. ordered their

restoration. The order was complied with ; but,

having been guilty of fresh misdemeanours, they

were eventu.nlly deposed finally by another synod

convened bv Guntram, and their sees filled up
(Gregor. Turon. Hist. 1. v. cc. 20, 27). The
second incident involving John III. is mentioned

by Anastasius (L&. Pontif. m Vit. Joann. III.},

and by Paulus Diaconus (L 5), to the eflfect that

the exarch Narses, complained of by the Romans
to the emperor, having retired to Naples, and

there invited the Lombards to invade Italy, the

pope went to him, and persuaded him to return

to Rome. The whole story about Narses in this

inst<ince is indeed discredited by Baronius (Ann.

567, No. 8-12), -but credited by Pagi and Mura-
tori (cf. Gibbon, ch. xlv.). ' [J. B—y.]

JOANNES (849) IV., bishop of Rome after

Severinns, from December 24, 640, to October 11,

642, during less than two years. He was a

Dalmatian, son of one Venantius, a learned man
(schohsticus) and had been, when elected, deacon

of Rome (Anastas. Lib. Pont.). The see having

been vacant since Aug. 2, 640, the delay of his

ordination was due to the imperial confirmation

not having been previously obtained. During the

interval a letter from the Scottish bishops and
presbyters, addressed to Severinns, arrived at

Rome, on the question of the computation of

Easter. Bede gives extracts from the reply sent to

the Scots, which condemns strongly their Easter

usage, and also warns them against Pelagianism,

which was reported to have crept in among
them (Bede, £1 .B. IL 19 ; Dium. Bom. Pontif.

tit. i.).

John's short reign was marked by his resolute

opposition to the Monothelitic heresy, then

maintained at Constantinople, and his apology

for his predecessor Honorixis, who was accused

of having supported it. About the time of

the death of the latter the emperor Hera-

clius had issned, at the instance of the patriarch

Sergius, the profession of faith known as

the Ecthesis, alleged to have been approved

by the Eastern patriarchs, and proposed for

general acceptance. It asserted the existence

of one will only in Christ, and forbade the dis-

cussion in future of the question of one or two
energies, or the assertion of either view. It

came out too late for Honorius to express an

opinion about it, but his successor Severinns,

during his short reign of two months, appears

to have condemned it ;
probably in synod. For

in the profession of faith made afterwards by
the popes they accept the decrees of Severinns,

John, Theodorus, and Martin against " the new
questions that had arisen in the royal city . . .

professing, according to the motion of two
natures, also two natural operations " ; and con-

demn under anathema whatever these pontiffs

had condemned, and receive what they had

received. {Lib. Dium. Bom. Pontif. c. 3, tit. vi,)

John also lost no time in condemning the heresy

of the Monothelites, for which purpose Theo-

phanes states that he convened a synod of bishops

at Rome (Theophan. ad Ann, Herad. xx.).

Pagi {Critic, ann. 640 ii.) argues that this must
have been almost immediately after his accession,

since Heraclius (who died Feb. 11, 641) alludes

in a letter addressed to him to his having already

written to Pyrrhns (patriarch of Constantinople

after Sergius), condemning the Ecthesis. Such

prompt action on John's j)art wa« probably a main
cause why the emperor, in the letter referred to,

tried to back out of his patronage of the Ecthesity

saying that he had nothing to do with its prepa-

ration, though the patriarch Sergius had per-

suaded him to authorise and sign it.

It appears that the patriarch Pyrrhos con-

tinned to press the doctrine contained in the

Ecthesis, and sent letters to the West, alleging,

against the reigning pope, the support of it by
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Honorius. To meet this allegation, John wrote

to the emperors Constantine and Heracleonas,

who had succeeded their father Heraclius, a

letter the main purport of which was to vindi-

cate Honorius from the chai'ge of heresy. His

contention is that Honorius had not denied the

co-existence of a divine and a human will in

Christ, as God and man, but only that there

were in him, as man, two contrary wills of the

flesh and of the spirit; that Sergius having

informed him that some taught two contrary

wills in Christ, he had replied that the human
natui'e assumed by our Lord was the original

nature of Adam before his fall, in which the will

was one, not the corrupted nature, such as we
inherit, in which the flesh lusts against the

spirit ; that the whole argument of Honorius

had reference to the " dispensation of Christ,"

not to His " supernal nature." As to the

adequacy ofthis defence, see article on Honorius.

On the real question at issue with the Monothe-

lites John argues more successfully. "Accord-
ing to which nature," he says, " do they assert

the one will of Christ ? If according to His

divine nature only, they deny Him to be perfect

man with the Manicheans ; if according to His

human, they deny him to be perfect God with

Photinus and Ebion. If they allege one will of

both natures, then in confounding the natural

wills they confound the natures ; and to assert

but one will of the Divinity and humanity, and

one operation, is nothing else than to assert with

the Eutychians the operation of one nature alone

in Christ." He asserts also that the orthodox

fathers, throughout the world, agreed in teaching,

as two natures, so also two wills and operations

in Christ. He concludes by requesting the

emperoi-s to restrain the propagators of the

new heresy, and to cause the Ecthesis, which
was now posted in public places, to be taken

down and torn ; that so, through their authority

and the "apostolical perfection," it might be

null and void for ever; thus would they be

offering, at the beginning of their reign, a

salutary sacrifice to the Lord ; and thus might
they obtain His blessing (Joan. iv. ep. ii.

Labb.). The two emperors addressed, during

their short and troubled reigns, are not known
to have taken any action in consequence of this

letter. Constans, their successor, is said by
pope Theodore, the successor of John, in a letter

to the patriarch Paulus, to have concurred with
John ; but the Ecthesis, as appears from the same
letter, still remained posted in the city (Theo-

dor. I. ep. i. Labb.).

Anastasius (Zi6. Pontific.) records that this

pope was diligent in collecting relics, in building,

restoring, and adorning churches, and redeeming
Christian captives " a gentibus " (meaning the

Sclaves, who had now invaded lUyricum) ; and
that he was buried in St. Peter's. Besides the

letter to the emperors, another of his remains to

Isaac, bishop of Syracuse, granting to monks the

right of instituting, as well as presenting, the

priests of their own churches (John iv. ep. iii.

Labb.), Besides the authorities referred to

above, there is allusion to John's defence of

Honorius in the Disputatio S. Maximi cum
Pyrrho (Baron, in append, tom. viii. ; and Labb.

Concil. t. rL p. 1537). [J. B—y.]

JOANNES (^350) V., bishop of Rome after
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Benedictus II., from the latter part of July 685
to Aug. 2, 686, during little more than a year, the
see having been vacant two months and eighteen
days ; the son of one Cyriacus, and a native of

Antioch in Syria (Anast. Lib. Font.). He was th«
first pope who was consecrated at once after his

election without waiting for the imperial con-

firmation, a mandate allowing this having been
obtained from the emperor Constantine Pogn-
naius in the time of Benedict II. [Benedictus II.]

He had, as deacon, been one of the three repre-

sentatives of pope Agatho at the sixth oecume-
nical council (681). There is an extant letter

addressed to John from Justinian II. (who
succeeded Constantine Pogonatus in September,

686). But this letter, being dated February 17,

687, could not have been received by John, who
died before its date. It may be concluded to

be that said by Anastasius (/n Vit. Conon. pap.)

to have been received by Conon who succeeded

John, of which the account entirely agrees with
its contents. It may have been prepared before

the news of John's death had reached Constan-

tinople, and his name left inadvertently in the

superscription when it was dated and despatched.

The only act recorded of this pope is his re-

straining in synod the abuse that had grown up
of the archbishops of Calaris {Caglian) in Sar-

dinia ordaining bishops there independently of

the Roman see. Citonatus of Cagliari had so

ordained one Novell us, bishop of Turris Libissonis

{Porto di Torre). [J. B—y.]

JOANNES (361) VI., bishop of Rome, after

Sergius, from October 20, 701, to January 9, 705,

dui'ing a little more than three years ; a Greek

by race ; chosen after a vacancy of fifty days.

(Anastas. Lib. Pont.) On his accession Apsimar
(emperor under the name of Tiberius during the

deposition and exile of Justinian II.) sent Theo-

phylact, the exarch of Italy, from Sicily to

Rome, apparently with some hostile intention.

Against him the military of Italy assembled

tumultuously before the gates of Rome ; but

the pope protected the exarch, closing the gates

of the city against the insurgents, and sending

a deputation of clergy to treat with them in

their camp, and so allayed the sedition

(Anastas.). Gisulphus, the Lombard duke of

Beneventum, having invaded Campania, and

taken a large number of prisoners, John VI. is

said to have sent to him also an embassy of

priests, to have redeemed all the captives, and

induced the invader to retire (Anastas. ; and

Paul. Diac. Gest. Longobard. 1. 6, c. 27).

This pope is principally memorable for his

entertainment of the appeal to him of the

English Wilfrid. Wilfrid had previously (679)

appealed in person to pope Agatho against the

synod held under archbishop Theodore and king

Egfrid of Northumbria, in which he had bten

expelled from his diocese of York. He had been

then honourably acquitted of all charges against

him during the sittings of the sixth oecumenical

council. Having at length (686) been restored

by king Aldfrid, through the intervention

of Theodore, to his entire see, he had been again

(692) expelled from it by the king ; and subse-

quently, though in the meantime supported by

pope Sergius, been condemned in a synod held

under archbishop Beorhtwald, who had succeeded

Theodore, and required to confine himself to his
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monastery of Ripon, relinquishing his other pre-

ferments. The charges against him had been

his alleged exorbitant possessions, and his refusal

to consent to the subdivision of his see. Wilfrid

had declared to the synod his determination to

appeal again to Rome, on which the king and
archbishop had both said that his preference of

Rome's judgment to their own alone justified

his condemnation. After visiting the friendly

king Ethelred of Mercia, who promised to send

messengers or letters to Rome in his behalf, he

made his third journey to Rome, being now seventy

years of age. Archbishop Beorhtwald also sent

representatives to oppose him. His case was
heard in synod by John VI. (704), seventy assem-

blies of bishops in the course of four months being

said to have met. During the proceedings the

record of his previous appeal to pope Agatho
during the sisth general council was read ; from
which it appeared that, having been absolved

from all charges certain and uncertain, he had
taken his place in the conclave of bishops, and
signed the confession of faith in the name of the

British churches. The reading of this record is

said to have produced a great effect, the pope
and all the bishops declaring that he who had
been thus acquitted and honoured by Agatho,
and who had been a bishop for nearly forty years,

ought by no means to be condemned, but sent

back with honour to his country. He would
fain have spent the remainder of his days in

Rome, but was not permitted. Though thus

justified by pope John against the criminations

of his accusers, he still did not obtain from him
an order for restitution to his see. For the pope
in his letters to kings Ethelred and Aldfrid

states that, in the absence of the principal

persons concerned in the dispute, the case could

not be so far terminated at Rome. He therefore

directs archbishop Beohrtwald to convene a
synod at which these principal persons should
be present, viz. Rosa, John, and Eadfrid, the
holders respectively of the sees of York, Hexham,
and Lindisfarne, into which the old diocese of

Wilfrid had been divided. He hopes that the
matter may be thus finally settled ; but in case

of its being necessary to appeal again to Rome,
he requires all concerned to appear personally, on
pain of the ipsofactu deposition of any bishop who
might refuse to come. The result was the synod
under Beorhtwald, near the river Nidd, in which
a compromise was at length effected, and peace
restored. Baronius erroneously assigns this last

appeal of Wilfrid to Rome, and the pope's letter,

to the year 705, in the pontificate of John VII.
Pagi (^Critic.) establishes the date as given above
The main authority for the facts is Eddius in

his life of St. Wilfrid. See also Bede (H. E. v.

19). John VI. was buried on Jan. 10 in St.

Peter's. [J. B—y.]

JOANNES (352) VII., bishop of Rome after
John VI., from 1st March, 705 to 17th Oct. 707,
for two years seven months and seventeen days,
the see having been vacant for one month and
eighteen days. Like his predecessor he was a
Greek, his father's nnme being Plato. His reign
was uneventful. Soon after his accession the
emperor Justinian II. (having recovered the
empire after his banishment) sent him by two
metropolitan bishops the canons of the council
called Quinisextum, or the Council in Trullo,

with an earnest request that he would summon
a Roman synod to confirm such parts of the
canons as were approved, and reject the rest.

They had, it is to be remembered, been rejected

entirely by Pope Sergius, when sent to him by
the emperor Justinian after the council in 692,
as containing things adverse to the prerogatives

and customs of the Roman see. John VII.

returned them to the emperor unaltered. His
inaction in the matter is attributed by Anasta-
sius Bibliothecarius {Vit. Pontif.) to "timidity
through human frailty ;" but is commended by
Binius and Baronius on the ground that his most
dignified course was to ignore altogether the
proceedings of the pseudo-synod in Trullo.

During his pontificate, Aripert, the Lombard
king, is said to have restored to him papal
patrimony in the Cottian Alps, which had been
seized by the Lombards, and to have sent the
instrument of donation engraved in letters of
gold. Anastasius speaks of him as learned and
eloquent, and describes his extensive works in

decorating churches, adding that among the
pictures with which he adorned them portraits

of himself were to be found. From the scanty
notices of him, which we derive from Anastasius,

we may gather him to have been a man of taste

and culture rather than of energetic action. He
was buried on the 18th of October, a.d. 707, in

St. Peter's, before the altar of the Oratory of the
Blessed Virgin which he had himself constructed.

[J. B-y.]
JOANNES (353), bishop of Rubum (Ruvo),

A.D. 493 (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. vii. 1032). Gams
{Ser. Episc. 918) makes him Joannes II., and
mentions (but without any approximation to a
date) an earlier Joannes, who is not mentioned
by Ughelli. [R. S. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of Sabina, vid. of Forum-
novum ; of Salamis, vid. of Nova Justinianopolis.

JOANNES (354), bishop of Salerno in 680.
(Mansi, xi. 314 ; Hefele, § 314.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (356), the name of six bishops of
Salona in Farlati's lllyricum Sacrum ; viz. :

—

I. 16th bishop (275-282 or 5) (i. 633).
II. 19th (298-300) (i. 706).

III. 21st (30a-304) (i. 708).
IV. 29th (395-405) (ii. 46).

V. 31st (428-450) (ii. 91).

VI. Surnamed Ravennas, who became
John I., first archbishop of Spalato
from 650 to 680, when this city was
built in succession to Salona which was
destroyed in 639. [J. de S.]

JOANNES (356), bishop of St. Salonentia
(ttjs aryias SoAovcrTioi^s or "iaXovfvrias). present
at the seventh synod, a.d. 787 (Mansi, xiii. 139,
366 e). The see mav be the same as one called
in another list St. Saluntia (t^j o-y/or "ZaKovvri-
a.vy)s iKK\r\aiai), which also sent a John to this

synod {ibid. 387); but both the names seem
unknown. [C. H.]

JOANNES, of Salzburg, vid. of Juyavia.

JOANNES (357)1., bishop of Saragossa before
A.D. 540. His signature appears among those
oi the council of Barcelona (A.D. 540), and of
the council of Lerida (546). (Gregory of Toms,
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Hist. Franc, iii. 29, conf. Dahn, Konige der

Germanen, V. 120; Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de
Can. de la Ljl. Esparlola, ii. 138, 686 ; Esp. Sagr.

XXX. 126.) [Valerius.] [M. A. W.]

JOANNES (358) IT., bishop of Saragossa from
about 619 to about 631. He was the brother

and predecessor of the famous Braulio of Sara-

gossa, and succeeded Maximus the historian. A
short life of him will be found in the De Viris

III. of lldefonsus (cap. vi. in Pat. Lat. xcvi. 201,

and Esp. Sagr. v. 476), According to lldefonsus

he occupied the see twelve years, and flourished

under Sisebut and Suinthila {Esp. Sagr. xxx.

141). He composed a treatise (not extant) on

the calculation of Easter (Cave, i. 576). [Vale-
rius.] [M. A. W.]

JOANNES (369), bishop of Sardis, addressed

by Theodorus Studita (ep. 108 in Fat. Gr. xcix.

1367 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 863). It is not

known whether he is the John bishop of Sardis

who wrote the life of St. Nicephorus the martyr.

(Boll. Acta SS. of Feb. ii. 285.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, bishop of Sassari, vid. of Torres.

JOANNES (360), archbishop of Scodra (Sku-

tari), at the south of Dalmatia(?). His name is

omitted in many lists of the bishops of this diocese,

owing probably to a passage in Gregory the

Great's epistle to Malchus bishop of Dalmatia,

A.D. 591 (lib. i. ind. ix. ep. 38 in Migne, Ixxvii.

492), in which Joannes seems to be referred to

as a layman who had a dispute with bishop

Stephanus of Scodi-a. But the superscription of

another letter (ibid. p. 909 ; lib. viii. Indict, i.

ep. 668), including, among other names, that of
" Joanni Scoritano," caused Farlati to place

Joannes between Stephanus and Constantius,

with the approximate date, A.D. 598. (Le Quien,

Or. Christ, ii. 275-278; Farlati, Illyric. Sacr.

vii. 301-334 ; Jaffe, Beg. Font. pp. 95, 130.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (361), bishop of Scopia (Skupi) in

Dardania, signed, A.D. 493, an epistle of the Dar-

danian bishops to pope Gelasius. (Mansi, viii. 13
;

Le Quien, Or. Chi-ist. li. 310.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (362), bishop of Scyllacium (Squil-

lace), sent there in 592 by Gregory the Great.

He had formerly been bishop of Lissus (Alessio)

in Dalmatia, and was to return there if it became

free from the invaders who had driven him out

(Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. ii. indict, x. epp. 37,

38 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 575). In 592 Gregory com-
mitted to him the visitation of the vacant epis-

copal church of Crotona. In 598 he was re-

proved by Gregory the Great for having en-

croached on the rights of the neighbouring

monastery of Castellum (lib. viii. ind. i. ep. 34

;

Jaffe, Beg. Font. pp. 101, 125). [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (363), bishop of Scythopolis in

Palestine, cir. A.D. 496-518. We are informed

by Photius (cod. 231) that Sophronius patriarch

of Jerusalem, in his synodical epistle to Honorius,

mentioned John as having written in defence of

the council of Chalcedon. Pope Agatho liicewise

in 680 speaks of him in his epistle to Constantine

Pogonatus (Mansi, xi. 270 C) as one of the de-

fenders of the catholic doctrine. Sophronius

and Agatho both probably referred to a work of
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John against Severus quoted at the Lateran

council of 649 (Mansi, x. 1107) and at the

council of Constantinople in 680 (Mansi, xi. 438).

As the passage read on the latter occasion men-
tioned the controversy between Severus and
Julian of Halicarnassus (q. c), the date of John's

death must have been somewhat later than that

given by Le Quien. Cave (i. 506) thinks he

may be the same as Joannes Maxentius, who
was a Scythian and an archimandrite. Le Quien
(iii. 690) also is uncertain as to his identity with
Joannes Scythopolitanus Scholasticus mentioned
by Cyril of Scythopolis in his Life of St. Saba.

But this John was a layman and lived under
bishop John's successor Theodosius. Our bishop

was as early as the 9th century confounded by
Anastasius Bibliothecarius (Pat. Lat. cxxix. 740)
with another John Scholasticus of Scythopolis,

who wrote a commentary on the pseudo-Diony-

sius (Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 690). [J. de S.]

JOANNES (364), bishop of Sebaste, the me-
tropolis of the first province of Lesser Armenia,
present both at the " Latrocinium Ephesinum,"
A.D. 449, and at the council of Chalcedon, A.D.

451; he also subscribed the letter to the emperor
Leo A.D. 458. (Mansi, vi. 928 ; vii. 138, 589

;

Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 424.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (365), bishop of Segni (Signia),

present at the Roman synods under Gregory II.

in 721 (Mansi, xii. 265; Hefele, § 330) and

743 under pope Zacharias. (Mansi, xii. 367

;

Hefele, § 364.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (366), bishop ofSeleucia, martyred

under Sapor II. (Wright's Syr. Mart, in Journ.

Sac. Lit. Jan. 1866, p. 431.) [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (367), bishop of Seleucia on the

Tigris, in or before 559, but whether over the

orthodox there or as catholicos over the Nes-

torians is uncertain. (Le Quien, ii. 1118.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (368), son of Martha, catholicos

of Seleucia, 679-681, and previously bishop of

Gondisapor. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 422 ; Le Quien,

ii. 1123, 1183.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, intrud. cathol. of Seleuc. v. 87.

JOANNES (369), bishop of Seleucia Trachea

in Isauria, on the river Calycadnus about A.D.

446. He is mentioned with praise by Basil

Seleuciensis in his life of Thecla (Fatr. Graec.

Ixxxv.). (Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 1014.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (370) I., bishop of Settae (Satta,

Sitae, Sita), in the province of Lydia, present

the sixth general council, A.D. 680, and at the

Trullan synod, A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 650, 677,

995.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (371) H., bishop of Settae (Satta,

Sitae), in the province of Lydia, present at the

seventh general council, a.d. 787. (Mansi, xii.

996 d, 1 101, xiii. 143, 370 A, 390 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. i. 881.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, of Sichem, vid. of Neapolis.

JOANNES (372) L, bishop of Side, the me-
tropolis of the first Pamphylia, mentioned by
Socrates (ff. E. vii. 27). He lived in the

middle of the 4th century. (Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, i. 997.) [I.. D.]
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JOANNES (373) II., bishop of Side, present at

the sixth general conncil a.d. 680, and at the

TruUan synod A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 641, 669,

687, 989.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (374) (Gio), Nestorian bishop of

Sighaufu cir. 699-713. (Le Quien, ii. 1269.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (375), bishop ofSilbium, in Phrygia

Pacatiana, present at the seventh general council

(second Nicene), a.d. 787. The name of the see

is also written Siblia, Sublium, Sybis, in Mansi.

(Mansi, xii. 1108, xiii. 147, 371b, 393; Le

Quien, Or. Chr. i. 809.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (376), Nestorian bishop of Singara

in the 8th century. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 497 ; Le
Quien, ii, 1333.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (377), bishop of Sion, in the pro-

vince of Asia, a town mentioned only in the acts

of the councils, present at the Trullan synod

(Quinisext), A.D. 692. (Mansi, xi. 993; Le

Quien, Or. Chr. i. 722.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (378), bishop of Siscia (Sisseck)

on the Save, in Pannonia, present at the synod
of the " Provincia Salonitana " A.D. 530. (Far-

lati, lilyr. Sacr. v. 329.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (379) I., second bishop of Sisteron.

(Dynamius, Vita S. Marii, c. 2, Migne, Patr.

Lat. Ixxx. 27 ; Gall. Christ, i. 474.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES, bishop of Sita (Mansi, xi. 650,

678), vid. of Settae; of Sombus, vid. of Combi.

JOANNES (380), bishop of Sora, c. a.d. 492-
496, was written to by Gelasius I. (IJghelli, It^il.

Sacr. i. 156*.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (381), bishop of Sora, in Paphla-
gonia, present at the Trullan (Quinisext) synod,
A.D. 692. (Mansi, si. 1000 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

557.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Sorrento, vid. of Sur-
rentum ; bi.shop of Sosamus, vid. of Amastris.

JOANNES (382), a bishop in Spain, men-
tioned by pope Innocent I. (Innoc. ep. 3, cap. 3
in Fat. Lat. xx. 409 ; ep. 23 in Mansi, iii. 1063.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES, of Spalato, vid. of Salona.

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (383), reputed second bishop of
Spoletum (Spoleto), c. A.D. 70. (Ugh. Ital. Sacr. i.

*167 ; Cappelletti, Le ChiesedItal. iv. 329.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (384), bishop of Spoleto, present
at the first, third, fourth, fifth, and sixth synods
of pope Symmachus in March 499, Oct. 501,
Nov. 502, 503, and Oct. 504, according to the
reckoning of Dahn (^Die Kdnige der Germanen,
iii. 209), who adopts, with a slight alteration,

the arrangements of Hefele (§ 220) (Mansi, viii.

235, 252, 268, 299, 315). He is reported by a
doubtful tradition to have been killed by the
soldiers of Totila, (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'Italia,

iv. 338.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES, bishop of Squillace, vid. of
Scyllacium ; bishop of Stadia, vid, of Cnidus.
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JOANNES (385), bishop of Stobi in Mace-
donia, present at the sixth general council,

A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 642, 673 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, ii. 76.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (386), bishop of Surrentum (Sor-

rento). Gregory the Great twice wrote letters

to him, in 591 and 598 (lib. i. indict, ix. 54
;

lib. ix. indict, ii. 25 in Migne, Ixxvii. 515, 964

;

Jafie, Hegest. Font. pp. 96, 127 ; Hefele, § 288.

§ 289 ; Mansi, ix. 1228). [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (387), bishop of Sycamazon iu

Palestine, at council of Ephesus, a.d. 431 (Mansi,
iv. 1366, V. 530 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 657).
He is also called variously Ahiv6s, 'Atavrjs,

Aldvvis, Janes, Azanus. (Mansi, iv. 1123, 1218,
V. 590, 713, vii. 703.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (388), bishop of Synnada in Phry-
gia, the metropolis of the province of Phrygia
Salutaris, some time between a.d. 715 and 740,
a correspondent of Germanus, patriarch of Con-
stantinople. (S. German. Epist. 2 in Patr.
Graec. xcviii. 155, &c. ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i.

830 ; Ceillier, xii. 37.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (389), bishop of Syracuse. After
he became bishop, Gregory wrote him manv
letters concerning church property and other
matters from 595 to 603. (Jaffe, Beg. Pont.

pp. 116-151 ; Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. v. in-

dict, xiii. 18 ; lib. vi. indict, xiv. 18 ; lib. vii.

indict. XV. 9 ; lib. ix. indict, ii. 12 ; lib. x. indict,

iii. 47 in Migne, Ixxvii. 137, 810, 863, 955, 1103 ;

Boll. Acta SS. 23 Oct. x. 67.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (390) H., bishop of Syracuse. He
seems to have lived between A.D. 700 and 768,
and is said to have perished at sea. (Pirro, Sicil.

Sacr. i. 609.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of Talaza, vid. of Gabala.

JOANNES (391), two patriarchs of the
Syrian Jacobites, one of whom ruled during
631-649; the other (previously bishop of Haura)
died in 754. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 335, 479 ; Le
Quien, ii. 1363, 1366, 1507.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (392) I., styled Saba (^senex).

head of the monastery of St. Matthew, ordained
maphrian of the Syrian Jacobites, by a synod of
six bishops meeting at Tagrit. His primacy
lasted only one year and six months, during
which he ordained three bishops. He died Jan.

2, A.D. 688 (Barhebraens in Assem. B. 0. ii.

429; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 1537). He was?

author of an Anaphora or Liturgy, beginning

*A}r** 2qLo ^q1) ]i\V^«V> IsOm
" Perfect love towards Thee and towards each
other ;" which is cited by Stephanus Edenensis,
cap. viL no. 19. [C. J. B.]

JOANNES (898), sumamed Bionita, ma-
phrian of the Syrian Jacobites at Tagrit from
757, previously a monk of St. Matthew's.
(Assem. B. 0. ii. 432 ; Le Quien, ii. 1539.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (394), bishop ofTaphar in the dis-
trict of the Homeritae in Abyssinia (Wiltsch.
HnncR). der Kirchengeogr. \. 443). The Home-
ritae had been converted to Christianity in the
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sixteenth year of Justinian (Theophan. Chronogr.

Patrol. Gr. cviii. 489), and begged the emperor
to give them a bishop. They received Joannes,

a Trapa^ovdpios of Alexandria, a man of great

piety. (Le Quien, Or, Christ, ii. 663.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (395) I., fourteenth archbishop of

Tarentaise, perhaps towards the ck>se of the 7th
century. (Gall. Christ, xii. 702.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (396), bishop ofTarentum, present

at the synods of 595 and 601. These are

two separate synods according to Hefele (§ 288,

§ 289) ; according to Jaffe (Begesta Pont. p. 114)
there was only one synod, and that in 595.

(Mansi, ix. 1228, x. 487.) [A.. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (397), bishop of Tarentum, present

at the Lateran synod under pope Martin in 649.

(Mansi, x. 866 ; Hefele, § 307.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (398), bishop of Tarragona, pre-

sided at the councils of Tarragona and Gerona
held on November 6. A.D. 516, and June 8, a.d. 517
(^Tejada y R>imiro,\i. 115, 121). In the inteiTal

he visited Italy. He announced his arrival to

pope Hormisdas, but was prevented from meet-
ing him. The pope replied to some enquiries

John addressed to him, and also sent a letter to

all the bishops of Spain on the same points.

A second letter which he wrote is undated, but
was probably written at the same time as the

first, and not, as Ceillier (x. 625) considers, in A.D.

619 after the end of the schism. (Hormisdas,

Epist. xxiv. XXV. ; li. in Migne, Pair. Lat. Ixiii.

422, 423, 459; Esp. Sag. xxv. 58-71; Gams,
Eirchengeschichte von Spanien, ii. 1. 436.)

[F. D.]

JOANNES (399), Jacobite bishop of Tarsus,

living in 668. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 335 ; Le Quien,

li. 1465.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (400), the first known bbhop of

Tarvisium (Treviso), c. a.d. 320. (Ughelli, Ital.

Sacr, V. 467 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. x.

602.) [K. S. G.]

JOANNES (401), bishop of Taurominium,
present at the council of Nicaea in 787. (Hefele,

§ 347 ; Mansi, xii. 993 C, xiii. 139, 366 E, 383,

498 ; Pirro, Sic. Sac. 489.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (402), called Bar Cyriacus, one

of the earliest champions of Monophysitism,

bishop of Tela Mauzalat, or Constaatina in

Mesopotamia. In 512 he, with five other

episcopal followers of Severus, attended a synod

at Sidon, which met to discuss their doctrines.

He was one of fifty-five bishops who in a.d. 519

were banished by order of Justin. According

to the life of Joannes, by Elias his personal

follower, he was born at Callinicus, and died

a martyr's death at the hands of Ephraim,

A.D. 538, aged 55 (MSS. nos. dcccclx and

dcccclxxviii. in Wright's Cat. Syr. MSS.),

Another MS. dated a.d. 688, and published in

Laud's Anecd. Syr. ii. 169, gives a life of Joannes

of Telia by John of Ephesus. Joannes is comme-
morated as a martyr on Feb. 6 in a Jacobite

kalendar. His "Canonical Resolutions" have

been published by Lamy, de Syrorum fide in re

evcharistica, Louvain, 1859. The work answei-s

forty-eight questions put by a priest named
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Sergius. Several MSS. of the British Museum
contain these canons ; cf. nos. cclxxxvi. 5, b.

dccclvii. 27, 18, dcccvii. 2. In Wright's Cat. no.

dlvi. 3, is a confession of faith, in the shape of a
letter to the monasteries round Telia : and no.

mxxxv. states that 170,070 persons received
ordination from Joannes. (Assem. B. 0. i. 396

;

ii. 5a-89 ; Bickell, Consp. Syr. 40 ; Ceillier, x.

643.) [C. J. B.]

JOANNES (403) I., bishop of Tergeste (Tri-

este) c. a.d. 731. (Cappelletti, Ze Chiese d'ltal.

viii. 681.) [R, S. G.]

JOANNES (404) IL, bishop of Tergeste,c. 759,
transferred to the patriarchate of Grado in 766
(Cappelletti, Ze Chiese d'Italia,vin. 681 ; Gams,
Series Episcoporum, 319 ; Dandul, Chroniconus,

in Muratori, Rerum Ital. Scriptores, xii. p. 144

;

Jaff^, Regesta Pont. p. 202). According to the

chronicle he was patriarch for thirty-six years.

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (405), bishop of Termini in Sicily,

in A.D. 680, (Mansi, xi. 303 ; Hefele, § 314.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (406), bishop of Terracina, c. a.d.

440. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. vi. 523.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES, of Theodosiopolis, vid. of Panium.

JOANNES(407), bishop of Thermae, in Sicily,

A.D. 680. (Gams, Series Episc. p. 955, referring

to Marzo-Ferro, 1860.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (408) I., bishop of Thessalonica,

mentioned in the letter of the Arian council of

Philippopolis to the African church (Mansi, iii.

133). John was dead before the meeting of the

council, A.D. 343, as Aetius is found (ibid. 38,

43) in the records of the council as bishop of

Thessalonica at that time. (Le Quien, Or. Chr.

ii. 29.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (409), bishop of Thessalonica, at

the 6th general council, 680, as legate of the

pope (Mansi, xi. 639, 670, 687 ; Le Quien, Or.

Chr. ii. 42). There is attributed to him a

Dialogue between a Pagan and a Christian in

favour of painting angels and spirits dted in

the council of Nicaea, 787 (Mansi, xiii. 163).

He composed likewise (1) an oration (Is riy

fjivpo<p6povs yvvalKas, arguing that there is no

contradiction in the Gospel narratives of the

Resurrection of Jesus. This has been printed

among Chrysostom's works, in the editions of

Savile (t. v. p. 740) and Migne {Pat. Gr. lix.

635), and by Combefis (Auct. Nov. t. i. p. 791)

under the title Ee Resurrectione Christi, (2)

An oration ds r^v Ko(fj.ri<Ttv r^s inctpaylas

QeorSKov (Leo Allat. Ee Si/meonum Script, p.

110; Fabricius, Bibl. Gr. x. 285, Harles). (3) A
Hymn, Sfivos eU @(hv koI «<s rhv irapfySo^ov

a.QKo(p6pov ATinijTpiov (Fabr. x. 219 ; Leo Allat.

Ee Sym. Iu5). See also Cave, i. 597, and L«

Quien, ii. 42. [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (410), bishop ofThurium (Turrio),

present at the third and si.xth synods under

pope Symmachus in Oct. 501 and Oct. 504;

Dahn. {Eie KSnige der Germanen, iii. 209, Mansi,

viii. 253, 315 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sac. x. 173 ; Cap-

pelletti, Ze Chiese d'ltalia, xxi. 282.)

[A. H. D. A.]
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JOANNES (411) I., bishop of Tiberias (Ta-

baria) in Palestine, took part in the " Latroci-

nium " of Ephesus, a.d. 449, but recanted his

error at the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

(Mansi, vi. 568 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 708.)

[J. de S.]

JOANNES (412) 11., bishop of Tiberias in

A.D. 518, present at the synod of Jerusalem,

A.D. 536. (Mansi, viii. 1171 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, iii. 708.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (413), bishop of Tibur (Tivoli),

in 743. (Mansi, xii. 367 ; Hefele, § 364.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (414>—Aug. 27, bishop of Tici-

num (Pavia), 801-813. (Cappelletti, xii. 407
;

Mart. Rom. ; Boll. Acta. SS. 27 Aug. ri. 105.)

[R. S. G.]

JOANNES (41 5), bishop of Tlo in Lycia, sub-

scribed the canons of the Trullan synod a.d.

692, where, by an error of the transcribers,

he is called " Episcopus Tlattae " for " Tloes."

(Mansi, xi. 1001 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 980.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (416), Mshop of Tomi (Constanti-

niana) in Lesser Scythia, between A.D. 432-

448, mentioned by Marius Mercator (^Opusc.

Transl. iii. in Migne, Patr. Lat. xlviii. 1088.

(Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 1215.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, of Torcellum, vid. of Altinum.

JOANNES (417), bishop of Torres in Sardinia

(afterwards merged in the see of Sassari), c.

778. (Gams, Series Episc. p. 839.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (418), doubtful bishop of Tortona,

c. 550. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'Italia, xiii.

670.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES, of Tortosa, vid. of Dertosa.

JOANNES (419) I., bishop of Trajanopolis

(Tranopolis) in Phrvgia Pacatiana, A.D. 459.

(Mansi, vii. 920 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 803.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (420) 11., bishop of Trajanopolis,

in Phrygia Pacatiana, present at the synod of

Constantinople A.D. 536. (Mansi, viii. 1147 ; Le
Quien, i. 810.) [L. D.]

JOANNES (421) ST., snrnamed AfiNUS, 25th
or 26th bishop of Trajectum (Maestricht). The
authorities for his history are late and legendary.

His death is placed in 649, after an episcopate of

twenty-six years (cf. Boll. Acta SS. Oct. viii.

363. sqq.. Be S. Monone, Vita Theodardi by
Sigebertus Gemblacensis, c. ii. § 8, Patr. Lat. clx.

752). He is commemorated July 25, the day of

his death, and appears in the later martyrologies.

(fiesta Pontificum Leodiensium, i. 68-72, Liege,

1612 ; Boll. Acta SS. Jul. vi. 225 ; Gait. Christ.

iii. 820.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES, bishop of Trapeia (Mansi, x.

866), vid. of Tropaea.

JOANNES (422), bishop of Trapezopolis, in

Phrygia Pacatiana, present at the oecumenical
council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 156

;

Le Quien, Or. Ch. i. 810.) [L. D.]
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JOANNES (423) L, bishop of Trent, perhaps

early in the 8th centurv. (Ughelli, Sacra Italia,

V. 512, Rom. 1653;' Potthast, Bibl. snppl.

p. 423.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES, of Treriso, vid. of Tarvisium ; of

Trieste, vid. of Tergeste.

JOANNES (424), bishop of Triocala, in Sicily,

c. A.D. 787. (Mansi, xii. 993 D, xiii. 139, 366 K,

383 ; Pirro, SiHl. Sacr. i. 490.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (425), bishop of Tripolis, in Lydia,

in A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 573* Le Quien, Or.

Chr. i. 880.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, of Trisenna, vid. of Etenne.

JOANNES (426), bishop of Tropaea (Tropea),

present at the Lateran synod under pope Martin

in 649, where his designation is Trapeianus and

iina-K. TpoKtTwv. (Mansi, x. 866 ; Ughelli, Ital.

Sac. ix. 450 ; Hefele, § 307). [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (427), bishop of Tymbriadum in

Pisidia, present at the second Nicene council,

A.D. 787. (Mansi, xiii. 374 B, 396 ; Le Quien,

Or. Chr. i. 106.) [L. D.]

JOANNES, bishop of Tyre, vid. of Apamea.

JOANNES (428), a bishop designated as Un-
nogoritanus (Ovvvoyovplov) at the Lateran

couBoil of 649. (Mansi, x. 867). [C. H.]

JOANNES (429), bishop of Urbevetanum
(Orvieto, Urbs vetus), received a letter from
Gregory the Great in 590. (Greg. Magn. Epist.

lib. i. indict, is. 12 in Migne, Ixxvii. 458 ; Jatfe,

Beg. Pont. p. 93.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOAN'NES (430), bishop of Valeria (Valera de

Arriba), subscribes the acts of C. Tol. iii. (589).

This is the first appearance of the see of Valera,

which belonged to the province of Carthaginensis,

disappeared with the Moorish invasion, and to-

wards the end of the 12th century was merged,

together with the ancient see of Eravica in the

modern see of Cuen9a. (Aguirre-Catalani, iii.

238 ; Esp. Sagr. viii. 202, 207.) [M. A. W.]

JOANNES (431), bishop of Valpuesta. His

name occurs in a charter of Alphonso II., king of

Oviedo, dated Dec. 21, A.D. 804. The king

thereby confirms to the church of Valpuesta

what had been acquired by that bishop or his

predecessors. In a document dated the same
day, and witnessed by four bishops and two
abbats, Joannes recites how he came to Valpuesta,

and rebuilt and endowed the chnrch of Santa

Maria. His name occurs again as witness to a

document dated Dec. 30, A.D. 844. He must
therefore have been bishop more than forty years

(^Esp. Sag. xxvi. 84). The see of Valpuesta under

this bishop succeeded Auca (Oca), and is now
represented by Burgos. [F. D.]

JOANNES (432), bishopof Velitrae(Velletri)
received two letters from Gregory the Great in

592 (Jaffe, Eeg. Pont. pp. 99, 102 ; Greg, Magn.
Epist. lib. ii. indict, x. 14, 50 ; Migne, Ixxvii.

549, 591). He was present at the synods of 595
and 601. (Mansi, ix. 1228 ; x. 488.)

[A. H. D. A.]
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JOANNES (433) II., bishop of Velitrae, pre-

sent at the Roman synod under Gregory II. in

721, (Mansi, xii. 264 ; Hefele, § 330.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (434), bishop of Venusium (Ve-

nosa), acceded, probably, c. A.D. 443. (Ughelli,

Ital. Sacr. vi. 218.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES (435), a bishop of Verona, of un-

certain date. It seems agreed that he succeeded

St. Maurus. The Bollandist places him in the

4th century. (Boll. Acta SS. 6 Jun. i. 641;

Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. v. 573; Cappelletti, Lc
Chiese cTItal. x. 749 ; Biancolini, Vescovi di

Verona, pt. ii. 2.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNES- of Vescorio, vid. of Foronovo.

JOANNES (436), bishop of Vicohabentia

(Voghenza), cir. 462. (Ughelli, Ital. Sac. ii. 518
;

Cappelletti, Le Chiese d' Ital. iv. 19, 224;
Rubeus, Hist. Havennal. ; lib. iv. p. 183, ed.

1572.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (437), bishop of Vicosabina or

Sabina at the Lateran council of Rome in 649

(Mansi, x. 867 ; Ugh. i. 157). With respect to

his see, which some make the same as Forum-
novanum (Vescovio) and different from No-
mentum, of. Ughelli Ital. Sac. x. 103, i. 157;
Marronus, Be Eccl. Sab. 1758, p. 4 ; Cappelletti,

i. 557, 585 ; Gams, p. xii. [C. H.]

JOANNES (438), bishop of Vintimilium
(Vintimiglia), in A.D. 680. (Mansi, xi. 307

;

Hefele, § 314.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (439) I., bishop of Viviers, prob-
ably sixteenth in succession, in the latter half of

the 6th century. (^Gall. Christ, xvi. 546 ; Gams,
Series Episc. 656.) [S. A. B.]

JOANNES, of Voghenga, v. of Vicohabentia.

JOANNES (440), a Welsh bishop, who wit-

nesses a grant by king Meurig about the 6th
century. (Z»6. Landav. by Rees, 405-6.)

[J. G.]

JOANNES, bishop of York, vid. of Hexham.

JOANNES (441), bishop of Zagylis in Libya
Secunda, on the sea coast. He is called " episcopus

Magileos" by Liberatus. (5remanum, cap. 18,

Patr. Lat. Ixviii. 1027; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

ii. 636.) [J. de S.]

JOANNES (442), bishop of Zalichus, repre-

sented at the seventh synod, 787 (Mansi, xiii.

146 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 542). The city was
also called Leontopolis. [C. H.]

JOANNES (443), bishop of Zoar in Palestine,

in A.D. 536. (Mansi, viii. 577 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, iii. 743.) [J. de S.]

Clergy.

Vid. also monks, Nos. 491, 508, 530, 531, 532,
and martyr. No. 542.

JOANNES (444) PRESBYTER, a shadowy
personage of the sub-apostolic age, the reasons
for belief in his existence being solely derived
from an inference drawn by Eusebius from

JOANNES PRESBYTER

language used in a passage of Papias. In the
middle of the third century, Dionysius of Alex-
andria (Eus. H. E. vii. 25) had maintained on
critical grounds that the author of the fourth
Gospel and of the Catholic Epistle could not
also have been the author of the Apocalypse.
Dionysius takes for granted that the author
of the Gospel was John the apostle, and he
has no difficulty in conceding that the name of

the author of the Apocalypse was also John,
siuce the writer himself says so ; but he urges
that the writer never claims to be the apostle.

He calls himself simply John, without adding
that he was the disciple whom Jesus loved, or

he who leaned on our Lord's breast, or the

brother of James, or in any other way forcing us
to identify him with the Son of Zebedee. Now
there might easily have been more Johns than
one. The Acts of the Apostles mention another
John, namely, him whose surname was Mark.
And there might have been many more ; for,

as in the days of Dionysius himself, the names
Peter and Paul were borne by many of the

children of the faithful, so it was to be believed

that in earlier times many adopted the name of

John from love and admiration of the apostle,

and from a wish to be loved by our Lord as he
was. Further, it is said that there are two
tombs in Ephesus, each called John's. It will

be observed that, except in the statement last

made, Dionysius does not pretend to have found

any actual trace of any John of the apostolic

age besides John the apostle and John Mark.
His argument does not proceed beyond this

;

that if we have good critical reasons for believ-

ing the authors of the Gospel and of the

Apocalypse to be distinct, the fact that both

bore the name of John does not force us to

identify them, since there easily might have

been more Johns than one. It was some three

quarters of a century later that Eusebius found

historic evidence for regarding as a fact what
Dionysius had suggested as a possibility. He
produces from the preface to the work of Papias

an extract which we shall discuss at more length

in the article on that father. What concerns

us here is that Papias, speaking of the pains

he had taken in collecting oral traditions of the

apostolic times, says, " on any occasion when a

person came in my way, who had been a follower

of the elders, I would enquire about the dis-

courses of the elders—what was said by Andrew,
or by Peter, or by Philip, or by Thomas or

James, or by John or Matthew or any other of

the Lord's disciples, and what Aristion and the

Elder John, the disciples of the Lord say

"

(Lightfoot's translation). Eusebius points out

that in this passage the name John occurs

twice ; the first time, occurring in a list of

apostles, it no doubt represents John the apostle
;

the second time occurring in a different list,

placed after the name of Aristion, and with the

title elder prefixed, it must be held to represent

a different person. Thus it is a mistake to

describe Papias as a hearer of John the apostle

;

the John whose traditions he several times

records is John the Elder, not John the apostle.

We find thus, remarks Eusebius, that " the ac-

count of those is true who have stated that two
persons in Asia had the same name, and that

there were two tombs in Ephesus, each of

which, even to the present time, bears the name
j
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of John." " It is likely that the second (unless

we allow that it was, as some would have it, the

first) heheld the revelation which is ascribed to

John " (^H. E. iii. 39). Although Eusebius does

not here name Dionysius of Alexandria, it is plain

that he had in his mind that passage of his

writings which he gives at length elsewhere.

The ambiguous way in which he speaks of the

Apocalypse agrees with his language elsewhere.

It is easy to see that his personal inclination

was to pronounce the book non-apostolical ; but

that he was kept in check by the weight of

authority in its favour. We may conclude from

the silence of Eusebius that the other passages in

Papias where John was mentioned contained no

decisive indications what John was intended.

Modem writers have not been unanimous in

their judgment on this criticism of Eusebius.

Several reject it, finding themselves able to

understand Papias not as speaking of two Johns,

but as mentioning one John twice over. So,

for example, Milligan (,/oumal Sac. Lit. Oct.

1867) ; Riggenbach {Jahrb. fur deutscfte Theol.

xiii. 319) ; Zahn {Stvd. und Krit. 1866, p. 650,

Acta Johannis, 1880, p. cliv.). But a far more

powerful array of critics is ranged on the other

side, endorsing the conclusion of Eusebius ; for

example, Steitz {Stud, und Krit. 1868, p. 63)

;

Lightfoot (Contemp. Rev. Aug. 1875, p. 379);

Westcott (iV. T. Canon, p. 69); while less

orthodox critics with one consent build their

theories in confidence that John the Elder is as

historical a person as Peter or Paul.

It is otherwise with ancient writere, for the ar-

gument of Eusebius seems to have made little im-

pression at the time, and his successors seem to

know only of one John, and go on speaking of

Papias as the hearer of John the apostle. In this

they followed Irenaeus, and it is an important fact

in this controversy, that Irenaeus, who was very

familiar with the work of Papias, of which he

made large use, and whose Eastern origin ought

to have made him acquainted with the traditions

of the Asiatic church, shews no symptom of

having heard of any John but the apostle, and

describes Papias (V. 33, p. 333) as a hearer of

John and a companion of Polycarp. That
Polycarp whom he thus counts as the contem-

porary of Papias was a hearer of John the

apostle is stated explicitly by Irenaeus in his

letter to Victor (Ens. H. E. v. 24 ; see also his

letter to Florinus, v. 20). That iPolycarp was
made bishop of Smyrna by John the apostle is

stated by Tertullian (Praescrip. v. 30), and was
never doubted by subsequent writers. Polycrates

in his appeal to the great lights of the church
of Asia (Eus. v. 24), names John who leaned

on our Lord's breast who sleeps at Ephesus, but
says nothing about any second John buried

there or elsewhere. The silence of Dionysius of

Alexandria is positive proof that no tradition

of a second John had reached him. If he

knew and remembered the passage in Papias

it did not occur to him to draw from it the

same inference as Eusebius. Neither, though he

mentions the two monuments at Ephesus, both

bearing the name of John, does he say what
would have been very much to his purpose,

that he had heard that they were supposed to

commemorate different persons; and in fact

Jerome, who in his " catalogue " repeats the story,

tells us that there were those who held that

the same John was commemorated by both.*

The Acts of Leucius, are notoriously the source

whence the fathers, from the -tth century on,

derived Johannine traditions. Zahn will scarcely

make many converts to his opinion that Leucius

was earlier than Papias, but we count it highly

probable that Leucius was a full century earlier

than Eusebius. And we can assert, with as

much confidence as such a thing can be asserted

of a book of which only fragments remain,

that Leucius made no mention of any John but

the apostle. If at the time when Leucius put

his stories together, any tradition had remained

of a second John, this would surely have been

among the Leucian names of the apostle's

disciples, so many of which we are able to

enumerate. Eusebius had not thought of his

theory at the time of his earlier work, the

Chronicle, in which he describes Papias as a

disciple of the evangelist. So, too, Jerome is not

self-consistent, speaking in one way, when he is

immediately under the influence of Eusebius,

and at other times following the older tradition.

In the East the only trace of the theory of

Eusebius is that the Apcstolic Constitutions

(vii. 46) make John ordain another John, as

bishop of Ephesus in succession to Timothy.

The writers who used the work of Papias do

not seem to suspect that any John but the

apostle was the source of his information. One
fragment (Gebhardt and Harnack, ed. 2, No. iii.

p. iiii) was preserved by Apoilinarius, who describes

Papias as a disciple of John ; some authorities

add " the Apostle," but in any case where John
is mentioned without addition no other is meant.

Anastasius of Sinai (Gebhardt, No. vi.) de-

scribes Papias as 5 ev T(jj iirt(Trr]Blcfi (poiT-fjcras

and No. vii. as 6 ^Iwiyvov rov tvayytMcrrov

(poirririfs ', Maximus confessor (No. is.) describes

him as avvaxnAaavrtx t^ Oe'iif evayytXurrp

'Iwavvri. An anonymous but ancient note even

makes Papias the scribe who wrote down the

gospel from the apostle's dictation. In short, in

his opinion on this point, Eusebius among ancient

authorities stands completely alone, difi'ering

alike from his predecessors and his successors.

It by no means necessarily follows that Euse-

bius was wrong. If he has correctly interpreted

the language of Papias, the authority of so

ancient a witness outweighs that of any number
of later writers. We can conceive either that

there were two Johns in Asia, and that the

latter's fame was so absorbed by the glory of

his greater namesake, that all remembrance
of him was lost ; or else we may imagine that

the second John, the source of apostolic tradi-

tions to the Asiatic churches, held so very high

a place in their consideration that, though not

really so, he passed in common fame as the

apostle. On this second supposition it is an-

necessary to believe that the real apostle visited

Asia at all. A mistake such as that here

supposed is believed by many to have been

made in the case of the Philip who settled at

Hierapolis, and whose daughters are celebrated

in the church. Ecclesiastical tradition describes

• Zahn (^Aeta JoKannis, p. cliv. sqq.) tries to make oat

a proof that one memorial church was erected oatside

the wallB on the spot where John was baried ; the other

inside the walls on the site of the house where John had
resided, and where he had celebrated his last communion.
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him as Philip the apostle, yet St. Luke may
give us a right to think that he was in reality

only one of the seven (Acts vi.).

The supposition that John the apostle was
never in Asia Minor has been embraced by Keim
(/esM von hazard), Scholten (^Der Apostel

Johannes in Kleinasiea) and others. But except

that the recognition of the residence of a

different John in Asia opens to us the possibility

of a confusion their reasons for disbelief in the

apostle's residence in Asia are so worthless

that it would be a waste of space to discuss

them. And there is an immense mass of patristic

testimony that John the apostle lived to a great

age and died in Asia in the reign of Trajan.

Thus to confine ourselves to the second century, in

addition to Irenaeus who speaks repeatedly on this

point, and to Polycrates and Tertullian already

mentioned, we have Clement of Alexandria,

and Apollonius (Eus. v. 18) in a document which

shews intimate knowledge of affairs at Ephesus.

It is curious how extremes meet ; for the view

which most completely rejects the traditional

account really conflicts the least with tradi-

tional opinions. Those who deny that the Apostle

John was ever in Asia, abandon Eusebius's

theory of two Johns in Asia, can lay no stress

on the two Ephesine tombs, and are unable

to solve any difficulties about the Johannine

writings by dividing them between two Johns.

If they hold that John the Elder was the author

of the fourth Gospel, yet Papias leads us to

regard this John as a personal disciple of our

Lord, and the Gospel itself implies that he was
an eyewitness of the things he relates, and that

he was the disciple whom Jesus loved. Now
there is no reason why it might not be as

completely an open question among the most

rigidly orthodox whether John the beloved

disciple were identical with John the apostle,

as it is whether James, our Lord's brother, was
one of the twelve.

Considering next the other supposition, that

both John the apostle and the elder taught in

Asia, it is natural to enquire can we transfer

to the second anything that is traditionally told

of the first. Dionysius and Eusebius transfer

to him the authorship of the Apocalypse, but

those of the present day who divide the Johan-

nine books between these two Johns unani-

mously give the Apocalypse to the first. St.

Jerome too assigns to " the Elder " the two minor
epistles, and this is a very natural inference

from their inscription. Concerning that inscrip-

tion it may be remarked that it is a modest one,

if the writer could have claimed the dignity

of apostle, but if not it seems arrogant that any

one should designate himself as the elder at a

time when there must have been elders in every

city. There is also a great assumption of

authority in the tone of the 3rd epistle. The
writer sends his legates to the churches of the

district, is angry if these legates are not re-

spectfully received by the local authorities, and
addresses these churches in a tone of command.
It may be suggested as an explanation of this,

that the writer knew himself to be the sole

survivor in the district of the first Christian

generation ; and it agrees with this that Papias

describes him as a disciple of our Lord, yet

speaks of him in the present tense while he speaks

of the apostles in the past. Yet this hypothesis

is scarcely tenable if we give credence to what
is told of the great age attained by the apostle

John, who is said to have lived to the reign of

Trajan. This hardly leaves room for any one
who could claim to have heard our Lord to

acquire celebrity after the apostle's decease.

Further, it has often been noticed that no one
who used the fourth Gospel only could know
that there had been an apostle of the name of

John. Even our Lord's forerunner, who in the
other Gospels is called John the Baptist, in

this is simply John, as if there were no need to

distinguish him from any other. The apostle

was perhaps the only man in the church who
would never feel such need, therefore if he
were the author of the Gospel, all is intelligible

;

but if the author were his disciple, is it con-

ceivable that he should thus suppress the name
of his great master and predecessor in labour

in Asia ; and if beside the apostle there were
in our Lord's circle another John, is it to be

explained that the writer should not have cared

to distinguish them ?

Thus the Eusebian interpretation of Papias is

forced to stand on its own merits. It obtains

no confirmation from independent testimony, nor

has it the recommendation of giving a key to the

solution of any perplexing problems. It is cer-

tainly possible that we with our more powerful

instruments of criticism may be able to resolve

a double star which had appeared to the early ob-

servers single. Yet considering how much closer

and more favourably circumstanced they were,

we have need to look well that the mistake is

not our own. Re\newing then the Eusebian argu-

ments, we find that one must be rejected, namely,
that by calling his second John the elder,

Papias meant to distinguish him from the

apostle. This would be so if he had called the

first John an apostle, but actually he calls him
an elder. When he speaks one moment of the

elders James, John, and Matthew, and the next

moment of Aristion and John the elder, if we
suppose him to have been careful in his use oi

language he must have been speaking of the

same John. If we suppose, as do Lightfoot and

others, that he uses the word elder in different

senses in the two places, at least the word cannot

be used the second time to distinguish hitn from

those to whom it is applied the first time. It

it is to distinguish him from anyone it is from

Aristion, to whom, though also called a disciple

of the Lord, this name is not applied. And here

falls away Eusebius's second argument, that

Papias by placing John after Aristion meant to

assign to him a less honourable place, since John
is given a title of dignity, which is refused to Aris-

tion. Some light is thrown on the sense in which

the word elder is applied to John by Papias in his

preface by the fact that one of his traditions is

told with the formula, " These things the elder

used to say." This phrase must surely mean
something more than that the authority cited

was one of the many presbyters of the church.

And we cannot help connecting with the phrase

the fact revealed by the minor Johannine

epistles, that there was some one in the Asiatic

church who spoke of himself, and no doubt

was habitually spoken of by others, as " the

Elder."

Of the Eusebian arguments then the only one

that remains is that Papias mentions the name
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John twice over, and therefore mav be presumed
to speak of two Johns. This would follow if

Papias were a careful and accui'ate writer ; but
can we be certain that he was? Can we be

sure that he might not first enumerate John in

his list of seven apostles, concerning whom he
had been able to glean traditions, and a second

time in his shorter list of men of the first

Christian generation who had survived to his

own day. If by such an inaccuracy Papias has

misled any one, it may be said in his excuse that

he did not write with the intention of puzzling

posterity. He wrote for the men of his own
day, to whom the facts were well known, and
the idea of being misunderstood would no more
occur to him than it would to us, if we spoke
of one of our leading statesmen at one moment
by his surname only, the next with the addition

of his title or Christian name.
And Papias might plead that he had guarded

himself against mistake by giving his second
John the title of elder, for that he could not
have imagined that any one would suppose him
to have used the word elder twice in different

senses in the same sentence. The second time it

does not mean " one of the first generation of
Christians," for Aristion to whom the title is

refused was that ; it does not-mean one holding
the office of presbyter, for then the phrase " the

elder," would have no meaning. What remains
but that the second John had the same right to

the title as Andrew, Peter, and the rest to whom
it is given in the beginning of the sentence ?

The result at which we arrive is, that while
we own the Eusebian interpretation of Papias
to be a possible one, we are unable to see that
it is the only possible one ; and therefore while
we are willing to receive the hypothesis of two
Johns, if it will help to explain any difficulty,

we do not think the evidence for it enough to
make us regard it as a proved historical fact.

And we frankly own that if it were not for

deference to better judges, we should unite with
Eeim in relegating, though in a different way,
this " Doppelganger " of the apostle to the
region of ghostland. [G. S.]

JOANNES (445), Aug. 18, presbyter. He
and another named Crispus are said to have
carefully buried the bodies of those who suffered
martyrdom under Diocletian, and afterwards to
have been martyred themselves. (Ado, Martyrol.

;

Usuard, Martyrol. ; Acti Sand. August, iii. 545.)
[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (446), presbyter of Nicomedia,
an eyewitness of the sufferings and martyrdom
of Basilius bishop of Amasea in Pontus, under
the emperor Licinius, if the very legendary
Acta now extant under his name (Boll. Acta SS.
Apr. iii. 417) are genuine. The question of the
martyrdom is discussed by Valesius (note on
Euseb. Vit. Const ii. 1) and Pagi (Crit. s. a.

316, viii.), who both decide for the fact while
rejecting the Acta in their present form (cf.

Cave, Bist. Lit. u 158- Tillemont. v. 515-
517). (T. W. D.]

JOANNES (447), priest, addressed with
another named Antiochus, by St. Athanasius,
A.D. 371 or 372. (Athanasius, £pist. ad Joann.
et Antioch. Presb. in 0pp. pt. i, p. 763 ; Tille-
mont, viii. 246.) [J. W. S.]

CHRIST. BIOOR.—VOL. III.

JOANNES—Clebgt 401

JOANNES (448), deacon, Chrysostom's open
enemy and first accuser at the synod of the Oak
in 403. The first of his twenty-nine charges
alleged that Chrysostom had ejected him for

flogging his servant (rhy oiKfiov iraiSa) Eulalins
(Photius, cod. 59 ; Baron, ann. 403, xvii. renders
" filium suum "). John must have been one of
the two unnamed deacons who according to
Palladius {Dial. cap. 18 in Pat. Gr. xlvii. 27)
were ejected by Chrysostom for murder and
adultery respectively, and afterwards accused
Chrysostom at the instigation of Theophilus,
who restored them upon Chrysostom's deposi-

tion. Tillemont {Mem. xi. 140) infers that the
homicide was this John. [C. H.]

JOAlNNES (449), a deacon, who (according

to the deacon John's ninth article of accusation

against Chrysostom) was cited with two other
deacons, Acacius and Edaphius, by Chrysostom
before a full assembly of the clergy, and accused
of having stolen his humerale or pallium (rb

fxaqtSpiov), with an insinuation that they had
put it to some other use. (Phot. cod. 59 ; Baron.

403, xvii.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (450;, a presbyter whom Chryso-
stom, mentions with great respect (rhy Kvpi6y

fj.ov') in a letter to Alphius (ep. 21), probably
A.D. 405. Stirred up by Alphius, and supplied

by him with the means, John had undertaken a
mission to the pagans of Phoenicia. In another
letter the same year (ep. 55) Chrysostom speaks
of him again with much warmth (6 iro6tty6TaTos

Kal yXvKvToTos), and expresses great joy in the
undertaking. He was apparently of the neigh-

bourhood of Apamea. (Ceillier, vii. 132 ; Tillem.

xi. 303.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (451), a presbyter sent by Chry-
sostom from Cucusus in 405 to encourage the
presbyters and monks who were preaching to the
heathen in Phoenicia (Chrys. ep. 123). Tille-

mont (xi. 303) identifies him with the pre-

ceding. See also the following. [C. H.]

JOANNES (452), presbyter, who with Paulns
a deacon was sent by Chrysostom, when he had
been three years in exile, to Rome, with a letter

to Innocent I. thanking him and imploring his

further interposition {Epist. to Innocent in Migne,
Patr. Gr. li. 533). The letter could not have
been written earlier than the close of A.D. 406
(t&. 529). From his letter to Cyriacns, Deme-
trius, and others {Ep. 148), which seems to have
been written A.D. 405, we learn that John and
Paul were preparing to set out on their journey
at that date. It therefore would appear that
they had been detained (u. s. 529, Vit. Chrysost.

Migne, xlvii. 259). John and Paul were also

the bearers of letters, a.d. 406, to Proba a lady
at Rome {Ep. 168), to Juliana {Ep. 169) and to
Italica {Ep. 170). (T. W. D,]

JOANNES (453), oeconomus, apparently of
the church of Cyrus in Euphratesia, addressed
by Theodoret bishop of Cyrus. (Theod. ep. 146.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (464), presbyter, legate with the
deacon Epictetus from pope Celestine to the
council of Ephesus in 431 (Mansi, t. 267 B,

271 B, 272 e); vid. also Baronius ann. 431
clxxviii., 432 y. ix. xv. xix. and in the epistles of
Celestine 22, 23, 24, in Pat, Lat. L 538. [C. H.]

2 D
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JOANNES (455), presbyter and defensor of
the church of Constantinople, charged in the
third session of the Council of Constantinople,
held in 448 under the patriarch Flavian, to cite

Eutyches. (Labbe, Concil. vi. 495 ; Baron. Annal.
ann. 448, xxvii. xxviii.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (456), an ecclesiastic of Edessa,

one of the accusers of Ibas in 448 (Mansi, vii.

211). There was among them likewise a deacon
John (ib. 255). [C. H.]

JOANNES (457). a presbyter who was primi-
cerius of the Alexandrian notarii at the council

of Ephesus, A.D. 449. (Mansi, vi. 611 c, 614 A,

618 D.) (T. W. D.]

JOANNES (458), a presbyter, probably of

Constantinople, who, accused of heresy, betook

himself to Rome in A.D. 451 in company with
Basilius, a brother presbyter similarly situated,

in order to clear his character. Having con-

demned the heresies of Nestorius and Eutyches,

they were both sent back by Leo the Great, with
his recommendation to the favour of the arch-

bishop Anatolius. (Leo Mag. £p. 87, 1054. See

Leo and Tillemont, xv. 624.) [C. G.]

JOANNES (469), a deacon sent to inform

pope Hilary of the occupation of the see of Nar-

bonue by Hermes in 462. [Hermes.] (Hilar.

Ep. 7 in Fat. Lat. Iviu. 24.) [R. T. S.]

JOANNES (460), a " vir eruditus Antioche-

nus presbyter," who, according to Ado of Vienne,

wrote against Faustus the semi-Pelagian bishop

of Riez, and was, apparently, a contemporary of

his (Aden. Chron. ann. 492 in Migne, Fatrol.

cxxiii. 107). Ado, however, gives no clue to

his identification. [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (461), surnamed Geammaticus,
a presbyter of Antioch mentioned in the De
Scriptoribus Ecclesiasticis of Gennadius of Mas-
silia (cap. 93, Migne, Patrol. Iviii. 1115), who
speaks of him as living when he wrote, c.a.d. 495,

and as declaiming extempore. He was a native

of Antioch, and had been a " grammaticus " or

professor in some department of literature before

his ordination to the presbyterate. Gennadius

says that he wrote against those " qui in una

tantum substantia asserunt adorandum Chris-

tum, nee acquiescunt duas in Christo confitendas

naturas," who also maintained " unam in Filio

Dei et hominis personam esse, non unam carnis

et Verbi naturam." He likewise controverted

some opinions which were thought to have been

incautiously advanced by Cyril of Alexandria

against Nestorius, and calculated to encourage

the followers of Timotheus Aelurus. Marcel-

linus Comes (Chron. in Fat. Lat. li. 933) copies

the first portion of the account in Gennadius and

places John under A.D. 486. Cave (i. 455) makes
him to have flourished in 477. The learned pres-

byter John of Antioch, who, according to Odo of

Vienne, wrote against Faustus of Riez [Fadstus

(11)] is probably a different person [Maxen-
Tius]. Our John is likewise to be distinguished

from another Joannes Grammaticus surnamed

also Philoponcs, who belonged to Alexandria

and flourished later (Baron. A. E. ann. 486, i.).

[T. W. D.]
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JOANNES (462) COELIUS, a deacon of

Rome opposed to the election of Symmachus as

bishop of that city, A.D. 498, and apparently

one of his accusers to Theoderic, then king of

Italy (Anastas. Vit. Symmach. Migne, Fatrol.

cxxviii. 451). Sept. 18, A.D. 506, he addressed

a " Professio " to Symmachus, in which he

prayed his forgiveness. (Labbe, iv. 1401 ; Mansi,

viii. 344 ; Hefele, Conciliengesch. ii. 647.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (463), surnamed Aegeates (i

A-lyfirris), a presbyter, cir. 483, called by Photius

(cod. 55) a Nestorian, and the author of a work
against the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

Photius, who had read the treatise, which was
in the same volume as a similar one by John Phi-

loponus, calls the author an impious man, but

commends the polish and smoothness of his

diction as well as the perspicuity of his style.

He was anathematized as a Nestorian cir. 520 by
the clergy and abbats of Jerusalem, Antioch,

and Syria Secunda (Mansi, viii. 512 A, here sur-

named Aegeota), and again at the council of

Constantinople in 680 (xi. 567, here coupled

with Cyrus and both called rovs Alyfiiras^.

Photius (cod. 41) identifies him with the John

who wrote a Eutychian ecclesiastical history

from Theodosius U. to Zeno (i.e. cir. 428-483).

This history is quoted by Theodorus Lector

(ZT. E. lib. ii. § 31 in Fat. Gr. Ixxxvi. 199), who
names the author John d ^lOKpivSfJxvos (Segre-

gatus, Haesitans), a name by which the followers

of Eutyches and Dioscorus called themselves.

It was also quoted at the seventh synod, 787, as

the work of John Diacrinomenus (Mansi, xiii.

179). Fabricius thinks that Photius called John

a Nestorian inadvertently instead of a Eutychian.

Le Quien in his Dissertationes Damascenae

prefixed to the works of John of Damascus
elaborately argues that the historian John of

Phot. cod. 41, John Haesitans or Diacrinomenus,

was the same as John Rhetor [Joannes (574)],

and different from John Aegeates. Some hitherto

unpublished fragments of his works and a disser-

tation upon him and Theodorus Lector will be

found in Fev. Arched, nouv. ser. t. xxvi. p. 271.

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (464), a deacon who in 520 bore a

letter from the four Eastern deputies at Rome to

Fulgentius and other African bishops exiled in

Sardinia. (Fulgent, ep. 17, cap. 1 in Fat. Lat.

Ixv. 452; Pagi, Crit. ann. 520, xiii.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (465), reader, one of the four

deputies referred to in the preceding article. (Ful-

gent, ep. 16 fin., ep. 17 init.) [Maxentius.]
[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (466), presbyter, to whom, as well

as to Venerius a deacon, Fulgentius bishop of

Ruspe addressed his treatise De Veritate Frae-

destinationis. (Fat. Lat. Ixv. 603.) [T. W, D.]

JOANNES (467), deacon of Rome, to whom
are dedicated three treatises ascribed to Boetius.

(Fat. Lat. Ixiv. 1299 and note, ih. 1311, »6. 1337).

Migne's editor identifies him with John I. bishop

of Rome. Baronius (A. E. ann. 522, iii.) thinks
i

that identification possible. [C. H.]

JOANNES (468), the name of two of the

clergy of Rome who followed the party of^

Rusticus and Sebastianus against pope Vigilius.j

(Mansi, viii. 359 A ; Baron, ann. 548 ii.,
550J

xxxiv.) [Importunus (4).] [C. H.]
|
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JOANNES (469), presbyter of the church of

Rome. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. iii. indict, xi.

ep. 37 in Migne, Ixxvii. 633.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (470), presbyter of Ravenna.
Gregory the Great, A.D. 595, cannot allow him
to be consecrated as metropolitan of Ravenna, on

account of his ignorance of the Psalms. (Greg.

Magn. Epist. lib. v. iadict. xiii. 48 in Migne,
' Ixxvii. 777.) [A H. D. A.]

JOANNES (471), presbyter of Chalcedon ac-

cused of sharing in the heresy of the Marcianistae.

See EUCHITES, vol. 2, p. 261, (Greg. Mag. Epist.

lib. iii. ind. xi. ep. 53, lib. vi. ind. xiv. epp. 15,

16, 17, Patrol. Lat. Ixxvii. 803; Jafifii, Reg.

Pont. 105, 116.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (472), deacon of Naples. Gregory
the Great, in a letter A.D. 600, says, that

Joannes, one of the candidates chosen to be

bishop, cannot be consecrated on account of the

impurity of his life. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. x.

indict, iii. 62 in Migne, Ixxvii. 1114-.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (473), subdeacon at Ravenna,
addressed by Gregory the Great in the years

600, 602, 603 (Jaffe, Reg. Pont. pp. 141, 147,

150). He was urged to arrange the settlement

of a dispute between the metropolitan of Ravenna
and another bishop. The pope also gave him
charge in other letters over various ecclesiastical

matters. This is possibly the same subdeacon
who was ordered by Gregory to go to Genoa,
whither many of the inhabitants and ecclesiastics

of Milan had fled, and see whether Constantius

had been rightly elected as archbishop of Milan
on the death of Laurentius. (Greg. Magn. Epist.

lib. xiii. indict, vi. 17 ; lib. iii. indict, xi. SO in

Migne, Ixxvii. 1272, 627.) [A. H. D. A]

JOANNES (474), sumamed Maracumensis
and Maurocomita, an Armenian, the friend of

Comitas or Gomidas the catholicos, whom he
desired to succeed. When Esdras of Xica, A.D.

632, was chosen catholicos, John was his chief

opponent ; though personally John was worsted
in his attempts, his cause was successful, since

his disciples destroyed the union that had been
effected between the orthodox and Armenian
churches. [Armenians.] (Le Quien, Oriens
Christ, i. 1387 ; Galanus, Hist. Arm. c. xiii.)

[L. D.]

JOANNES (475), the name of four presbyters
of Rome present at the third I.ateran council

in 601, viz. of the following churches—SS. John
and Paul, St. Vitalis, St. Chrysogonus, St. Syl-
vester. (Mansi, x. 488, 489; Pat. Lat. Ixxvii.

1338.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (476), presbyter, correspondent of
St. Maximus abbat of Chrysopolis in the 7th
century. (S. Maxim. Abbfit. Epist. 7, 8 in

Patr. Graec. xci. §§ 243, 244, 248, 249 ; Ceillier,

Ji. 768.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (477), snmamed LuRio, subdeacon
nder pope Gregory II., in whose life by Ana-
asius Bibliothecarius {Pat. Lat. exxviii. 979) he
mentioned. [C. H.]

JOANNES (478), deacon of St. Sophia it

i Constantinople and treasurer of the empire,
placed by the emperor Anastasius U. in command

of a naval expedition which in 715 was sent
to Phoenicia to destroy timber and stores which
the Saracens were collecting for an attack on
Constantinople. The armament mustered at

Rhodes, where it mutinied and slew John.
(Theoph. Chronog. ann. 707, p. 322 in Pat. Gr.
cviii.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (479), archpresbyter of the church
of St. Susanna at Rome, present at the Roman
council of A.D. 745. (Mansi, xii. 380; Baron.
A. E. ann. 745, xxiL ; De Rossi, BuUet. 1870,

pp. 89-112.) [G. T, S.]

JOANNES (480), clergy at the seventh
synod, 787 :

A presbyter (Mansi, xiii. 167, 174, 190).
A presbyter representing Nicetas, bishop of

Colonia (142, 367 A, 386).

A presbyter representing the see of StectoriQ!>

in Phrygia Salutaris (147, 371 c; Le Qui«n, i.

850), and himself bishop-elect of Stectorius

(Mansi, xii. 997 E, 1108).

A deacon representing the Roman see (1096).
A deacon representing the bishop of Phaselis

(997 b, 1105, xiii. 146, 370 D, 394; Le Quien,
i. 986). [C. H.]

Xonks.

For others, vid. martyrs, Nos. 535, etc

JOANNES (481), one of the five original

disciples of Pachomius. (Boll. Acta SS. Mai. iii.

303 A, in Vita Pacom. cap. 3.) [I. G. S.]

JOANNES (482X monk, elder brother of

Pachomius and his companion in the monastery
of Tabenne. {Ada Pacomii, cap. 2, um. 9 in Boll.

Acta SS. Mai. iu. 299.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (483), the head of a monastery
named Chnum in Egypt, to whom the saint

Pachomius (ep. iv.) wrote one of his letters of

spiritual counsel in the mystical language which
was believed to have been revealed to him by
angels. (Jerome, vol. ii. 90, ed. Vail.)

[W. H. F.]

JOANNES (484), a young man who had em-
braced an ascetic life with a companion, Macarius.

Basil wrote to them from his Pontine retirement,

358 A.D., to encourage them. (BasiL Epist. 18

[211].) [E. v.]

JOANNES (485), a monk, to whom is ad
dressed the epistle of Ephraim the Syrian On
Patience. (Ephr. 0pp. p. 271, ed. Voss. 1603;
Assem. B. 0. i. 150.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (486), a coenobite in Egj-pt in the

monastery of Paul, visited by Cassian and Ger-
manus in their early travels about a.d. 390.

(Cassian, Collat. xix. 2, iu Migne, Patr. Lat.

xlix. 1125.) [L G. S.]

JOANNES (487), called St. John of Egypt
and OF Lycopous, an anchorite of Lycopolis

in the Thebaid, in the latter half of the 4th
century. Tillemont says his reputation was
only second to that of St. Antony. He was by
trade a carpenter (Palladius, Hist. Laus. c 43),

and at twenty-five years of age he retired into

the wilderness. Here he attached himself to an
old hermit as instructor (Cassian. de Coen. Inst.

c. 23, 4-^), and after the old hermit's death he
2 D a
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retired to a mountain near Lycopolis (Palladius,

Jlist. Laus. 43 ; Rufinus, Hist. Monach. cap. 1 in

Fat. Lat. xxi. 391). Here he lived for forty

or forty-two years, dying at the age of ninety in

A.D. 394 (Rufinus, /. c. ; Tillemont, x. p. 720).

As the reward of his great sanctity the saint

received, says Cassian, the gift of prophecy (de

Coen. Inst. iv. 23 ; Palladius, Jlist. Lam. 43), for

which he became famous, being visited by crowds
who came to consult him on their affairs, or to

hear his predictions of the future (Hist. Laus.

47). His reputation for prophecy reached the

court, and he foretold to the emperor Theodosius
himself the success of his arms against Maximus,
A.D. 388 (S. Aug. de Civitate Dei, v. c. 26). He
was often consulted on important matters by the

same emperor (Palladius, Hist. Laus. c. 43), and
eventually predicted the victory of that prince

over Eugenius, and his death in the following

year, a.d. 395. Many miracles are also related

as performed by this saint (Rufinus, uhi supra,

Palladius, ubi supra, St, Aug. de Cura pro
Mortuis gerenda, ch. 17).

The year before his death in 394 he was
visited by Palladius (who became, as he foretold,

a bishop) and by Petronius, of which two visits

we have full accounts in Palladius (^ff. L. 43-60)
and in Rufinus (I. c). [J. W. S.]

JOANNES (488), a monk brought forward
against Chrysostom at the synod of the Oak
in 403. [Hebaclides (5).] (Phot. cod. 59 in

Pat. Gr. ciii. 105 D, 108 B, c; Tillem. Mem.
XI. 197.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (489), son of Aethrius {6 rod
Aidplov), called by Baronius (ann. 406, xxi.)

Joannes Aethrius. Palladius (Dial. cap. 20,

in Fat. Gr. xlviL 72) enumerates him among the

presbyters who supported Chrysostom and were
exiled in consequence. [C. H.]

JOANNES (490), sumamed Colobus, Cur-
Tus, and Parvus, a monk of Scete, apparently
early in the 5th century. Anecdotes of him and
sayings attributed to him may be seen in the

Apophthegmata Fatrum of Cotelier (^Eccl. Gr.

Mon. i. 468 sq.) and in Rosweyd's Vitae Fatrum.
{Fat. Lat. Ixxiii. 867, 894, 916, 917, 934, 948,

958, 970 ; Boll. Acta SS. Oct. viii. 39.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (491), priest and archimandrite,

no doubt of Syria, who with two others, Maxi-
mus and Thalassius, express to Cyril their zeal

against the Nestorians. Cyril sends them his

treatise on the Incarnation. (^Synod. Adv. Tragoed.

Iren. cap. 208 in Mansi, v. 995 ; Tillem. xiv.

619.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (492), archimandrite addressed

in 450 by Theodoret (ep. 137). [C. H.]

JOANNES (493), an archimandrite of Con-
stantinople, who addressed the emperor Marcian
in 451 and sat in the fourth session of the

council of Chalcedon. (Labbe, iv. 512 D.)

[C. G.]

JOANNES (494) CALYBITA (d Ka\v-
jSIttjs), monk, a native of Constantinople. He
entered the monastery of the Acoemetae. Here
the only temptation that overcame him was a
longing to see his home and his parents, and
even this he accomplished without breaking his
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vow ; for with the consent of the superior he
proceeded to the house and built for himself,
outside the gate, a hut (koAv/Stj) where he lived

as a mendicant until his death (Basil. Menol.
Jan. 15). Bolland {Acta SS. Jan. i. 1029)
places him in the 5th century. [C. H.]

JOANNES (495), a Syrian anchorite of the
fifth century, a disciple of Limnaeus {Act. Sanct. <

Febr. iii. 291). (Theodoret, Religios. Hist. 23 in

Fat. Gr. Ixxxii. 1455 ; Act. Sanct. Febr. iii. 379.)

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (496), a schismatic monk, fol-

lower of Severus of Antioch, with whom he was
anathematized at the council of Tyre, a.d. 518.
(Mansi, viii. 1078 C.) [I. G. S.]

JOANNES (497), a monk, deputed with
another monk Sergius from the lesser archi-

mandrites of Syria Secunda in 517 to the emperor
Anastasius to complain of Severus patriarch of
Antioch. {Relatio Minorum Archimand. in Mansi,
viii. 426 a; Baron, ann. 517, Iii. Ivi.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (498), July 21, solitary in Pales-

tine in the reign of Justin. (Basil. Menol. ; see

also the Rom. Mart, and Boll. Acta SS. Jul. v.

164.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (499) APAMEENSIS, an ortho-

dox ascetic, lived circ. 6th century in one of the

numerous monasteries on the Orontes in Coele-

Syria. Ebedjesu, Cat. 47, says: "Johannes of

Apamea composed three volumes, also letters on
spiritual regimen, on the passions, and on the

perfect state." The codices Nitr. Vatic, xvii,

xix. contain certain discourses on the mind and
its powers, and the rules of the ascetic life ; and
further twenty "Heads of Instruction" (Syr.

rish^ d'ulfono). Some of the subjects are—the

nature of human weakness ; how to bear adver-

sity ; what work is pleasing to God ; how friend

should behave to friend, and by what means true

friendship is proven. There are also five epistles.

No, 1 treats of the Trinity and the Incarnation

;

No. 5, addressed to Leontius, of spiritual com-
munion with God in the present life (Assemani,

B. 0. i. 430-2, iii. i. 50). Some of his works,

'

including fragments and letters, are among the

Syriac MSS. of the British Museum {Catal. Cod.

MSS. Or. in B. M. pt. i. 129, 5 n.). [C. J. B.]

JOANNES MAXENTIUS. [Maxentius.] ;

JOANNES (500), a Scythian monk, one of

four deputies who were sent from the East to

Rome in 519. (Fulgent, epp. 16, 17 in fa*. Lat.

Ixv. 443 A, 451 C, D ; Justinian, ep ad Hormisd,

Labbe, iv. 1516.) [Maxentius.] [T W. D.]

JOANNES (501), archimandrite of the Nova
Laura in Palestine, a.d. 532. (Cyrill. Scythop.

Sab. Vit. 36, ap. Coteler. Eccl. Gr. Monum. iii.

273 ; Baron, s. a. 532, viii.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (502), called Reclcsus, a British

hermit near Caen, connected with a miracle,

related by Gregory of Tours (Z>e Gloria Confes-

sorum, c. 23, ap. Migne, Pat. Lat. Ixxi. 847,

giving the date A.D. 400, 5 May). Cressy (Ch.

Hist. Brit. xi. c. 22) places his death A.i>. 537,

and his feast June 27, from the Gallician Mar-

tyrology. (Rees, Welsh Saints, 320.) [J. G.]
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JOANNES (603), ST., founder and first abbat
of the monastery of Reomaus, or Reomns (Reome,
afterwards known as Moutier-St.-Jean) in the
diocese of Langres. His life was written by an
anonymons monk of the monastery, who from
internal evidence lived in the next generation

(§ 10). It was published by Mabillon from a
MS. of St. Germain des Pres (Acta SS. Ord. S.

Bened. L 033, Paris, 1668). For a criticism of

its style and worth see the Hist. Litt. de la

France (iii. 285), whose authors believe that it

was known to Gregory of Tours (cf. the De Glor.

Conf. Ixxivii. with the corresponding passage
in the Vita). In the year 659, about one hundred
and twenty years after John's death, Jonas, the
author of a life of St. Columban, wrote another
life of St. John (Acta SS. 28 Jan. ii. 856).

Mabillon has thought it only necessary to publish

the added book on the miracles (ibid. p. 637),
which alone finds place among Jonas's works in

Migne's Patrologia Latina (Ixiivii. 1083).
St. John was bom in the territory of Langres

and early established a monastery on the banks
of the stream Reomaus, which with a brief

interruption he ruled till his death, which is

placed in Jan. 23, 539.

For the subsequent history of the monastery
see Gall. Christ, iv. 658. - [S. A. B.]

JOANNES (504), sumamed Climacus, and
SCHOLASTicus, and SiXAiTA, abbat of motmt
Sinai. According to Cave (i. 534) he flourished

cir. 564. At the age of sixteen he entered the
monastery of Mount Sinai. On the death of his

abbat he embraced the life of an anchoret, but
being elected abbat of Mount Sinai at the age
of 75, he felt it his duty to give up his solitary

life, and unwillingly undertook the charge. At
the entreaty of John abbat of Raithu, he now
composed his works, the Scala Paradisi and the
Liber ad Pastorem ; from the title (kAT^) of
the first of these the saint gained his distinguish-

ing name of Climacus (CUmakos). It contains
his experiences in th^ spiritual life, with advice
and instructions for the attainment of a higher
degree of holiness, and is dedicated to the abbat
of Raithu, who afterwards wrote a commentary
upon it. (Patr. Gr. Ixxxviii. 1211-1248.)
After having for some time presided over the
monastery he returned into solitude, appointing
his brother Georgius as his successor. He died

at an advanced age about the beginning of the
7th century, and is commemorated on Mar. 30.

(Boll. Acta SS. Mart. iii. 834 ; Migne, Patr. Gr.

Ixxxviii. 631-1210 ; Surius, de Probatis Sand.
Eistoriis, Mar. 30.) [I. G. S.]

JOANNES (506), in the 6th century, monk
of Raithu, near the Red Sea, some leagues from
Mount Sinai, to whom the " Scala Paradisi " of

John Climacus was dedicated. He afterwards
wrote a commentary upon the saint's works,
which is still extant. (Migne, Pat. Gr. Ixxxviii.

631, 1211 ; Ceillier, xL 677, 691.) [1. S. G.]

JOANNES (606), called PENAREireis,Mar. 19,

a native of Syria, who, migrating to Italy, founded

at the " urbs Penarensis " (probably Parana) a

monastery, which he governed as abbat for forty

years. (Mart. Usuard., Vet. Rom., Adon., Not-
ker., Wandalb. ; Acta SS. Mart. iii. 30.)

[CH.]
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JOANNES (507)SABA (Syr. sobo qdisho=a
senex sanctus), a native of Nineveh, fl. in the 6th
century, and was an orthodox monk of DUaita
or Dafiatha (Arab, al-daliato), a small town of
Mesopotamia, on the western bank of the
Euphrates. His day in the Syrian kalendar is

March 15. His works are thirty discourses and
forty-eight epistles, of which Syriac and Arabic
MSS. exist in the Roman libraries. They were
collected by his brother Joannes, to whom for

the most part they are addressed. Though
abounding in digressions, the style is marked by
feeling and persuasive eloquence. To the dis-

courses is prefixed a letter to his brother, stating

that their aim was to console him for the
writer's absence. They are headed thus :—" On
the divine gifts and spiritual solaces vouchsafed
to monks for their comfort and delight, and on
spiritual contemplation, and the knowledge of
mysteries and thoughts, also on the struggle
with evil spirits, on prudence, and the practice of
the virtues." (Assem. Bib. Or. i. 433 111 , iii.

L 103, 4 ; Bickell, Consp. Syr. p. 26.)

[C. J. B.]

JOANNES (508), sumamed Mosasterien8is,
May 5, presbyt«r and solitary at Chinon in the
6th century. (Boll. Acta SS. MaL ii. 50.)

[C. H.]

JOANNES (509), called of Beth-Rabban or
Bethnaesi, disciple and successor of Jacobus, the
founder ofthe monastery of Beth-Haba, flourished

in the 6th century. After six months of rule he
left that house, and lived as an anchorite near
Dakuka, on a mountain in the district of Garmai,
where Rabban Ezekiel's monastery was after-

wards established. Jesujab, when still bishop of
Nineveh, wrote a letter to the brethren of Beth-
Haba, in which he stated that Joannes had been a
monk full seventy years before his departure
from their house ; thirty years he had lived as
a solitary, forty with Jacobus as a coenobite.

Joannes was for some time in the monastery of
Beth-rabban, which was subject to the same abbat
as Beth-Haba. Ebedjesu (ap. Assem. Bibl. Or.
III. i. 72) states that he wrote a commentary on
Exodus, Leviticus, Numbers, Job, Jeremiah,
Ezekiel, and Proverbs, also certain tracts against
Magi, Jews, and heretics. He was further the
author of prayers for rogation days, a prayer on
the death of Chosroes I. (died A.D. 579), and
another on a plague which befel Nbibis, besides

paracletic addresses for each order in the church
(i.e. metrical discourses read in the office of the
dead), a book of questions relating to the Old
and New Testaments, psalms, hymns, and chants.

One of his hymns may be read in the Mosul
Breviary, p. 61. It occurs also in a MS. of the
British Museum (Wright, Cat. p. 135).

Rosen and Forshall (Cat. MSS. xii. 3 n.)

mention another hvmn of Joannes. Cf. also

Lelong, BM. Soar. li. 794. [C. J. B.]

JOANNES (610), a monk in the monastery
of St. Mark at Spoleto, brother of Eleutherios,

abbat of the same house. A story b told of him
to shew how a soul on the point of departure
sometimes recognises the one with which it b
on a moral level, and which will be its com-
panion for eternity. (Greg. Mag. Dial, iy, 35 in
Fair. LaL Ixxrii. 376.) [EcmoRPHius.]

[C. H.]



406 JOANNES—Monks

JOANNES (511), abbat of the monastery of St.

Lucia in Syracuse, addressed by Gregory the

Great. (Greg. Magn. Epp. lib. iii. ind. xi. ep. 3
;

lib. vii. iud. xv. 39 in Migne, Ixxvii. 898.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (512), abbat, bearer of letters from

Gregory the Great in 593 to Theodelinda, the

Lombard queen. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. iv.

indict, xii. 4 in Migne, Ixxvii. 671.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (613), abbat of Regium, addresse-i

by Gregory the Great in 595 (lib. v. ind. xiii.

ep. 50 and note, in Migne, Ixxvii.). [C. H.]

JOANNES (514), a monk who had returned

from what Gregory the Great called "Histricorum

Schisraa " to the bosom of the church. (Greg.

Magn. Epist. lib. vi. indict, xiv. 39, 47 ; Migne,

Ixxvii. 829, 833.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (515), abbat of a monastery near

Cagliari in Sardinia. Gregory, in a letter to

Januarius the bishop, A.D. 600, directed that he

should be ordained. This is possibly the same
Sardinian Joannes who had a controversy with

the abbess Desideria in 602. (Greg. Magn. Epist.

lib. xi. indict, iv. 25 ; lib. xiii. indict, vi. 4 in

Migne, Ixxvii. 1137, 1257.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (616), abbat of Mount Sinai

addressed by Pope Gregory the Great in 600.

(Greg. Magn. Epp. lib. xi. ind. iv. ep. 1 in Migne,

Ixxvii.) Gregory's editor Goussainville is in-

clined to identify him with John Climacus.

[Joannes (504).] [C. H.]

JOANNES (517), apparently a monk, ad-

dressed as " religiosus " in 600 by pope Gregory
the Great. (Greg. Magn. Epp. lib. xi. ind. iv. ep.

27 in Migne, Ixxvii.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (518), a monk in Gregory the

Great's own monastery in Rome, ofwhom Gregory
gives an account in his Dialogues. (Greg. Magn.
Dial. iv. 47 in Migne, Ixxvii. 409.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (519), the name of several ancho-

rites and others in Palestine, Syria, and Egypt,

mentioned by John Moschus in his Pratum
Spirxtuale (^Pat. Gr. Ixxxvii. pt. 3 ; Pat. Lat.

Ixxiv.) ; viz.

—

i. an aged anchorite in the monastery of

Eustorgius in the Jordan wilderness, cir. 500
{Prat. cap. 1). He afterwards founded a church
in the cave of Sapsas near the brook Cherith.

ii. of Ptolemais (Acre) in Phoenicia (Prat.

56). He resided as a disciple and attendant of a

certain aged man of eminence in the street

IIopaffTjjuo or Capai-isma of that city, and his

great virtue was scrupulous obedience. John
after his master's death attained to a similar

eminence and was reported to possess miraculous

powei-s of healing.

iii. soldier of Alexandria, mentioned by Pal-

ladius abbat of the monastery of Thelazomenum
at Alexandria (Prat. 73).

iv. monk of the monastery of St. Theodosius

at Scopulus near Seleucia, gifted with the power
of casting out demons (Prat. 83).

V. surnamed Humilis, anchorite in Cilicia

(Prat. 87).
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vi. surnamed of Petra, an anchorite in

Egypt, visited by John Moschus and his com-
panion Sophronius (Prat. 113).

vii. anchorite of Oasis, once a reader m the

great church of Constantinople, ransomed from
the enemy (Prat. 112). [LeO-I

viii. anchorite and presbyter of the monastery
of the eunuchs in the Jordan wilderness who
related anecdotes of the anchorites Sisinnius,

Callinicus, and Sergius (Prat. 136-138).

ix. surnamed the Persian, a monk in Egypt
who visited Rome and narrated an anecdote

of Gregory the Great (Prat. 151).

X. surnamed CiLix, hegumen of the laura of

Raithu near the Red Sea. John Moschus records

his six admonitions to his monks (Prat. 115).

See also Prat. 177.

xi. surnamed Rutilus, anchorite (Prat. 179).

xii. surnamed Moabita (Prat. 179).

xiii. anchorite of Sochus, whose story was told

to Joannes Moschus by Dionysius presbyter of

the church of the Asoalonites (Prat. 180, 182
;

Mansi, xiii. 194 e).

xiv. surnamed EuNDCHUS, anchorite near

Alexandria, visited by John Moschus while

residing in the Nonus (iv rif ''EvvaT<f) at that

city (Prat. 184). [C. H.]

JOANNES (520), surnamed Moschus and

EucRATAS (also Everatas and Eviratus, cor-

ruptions of Eucratas as Fabricius remarks), a

monk, author of Pratum Spirituale, cir. A.D. 620.

The materials of his life are to be collected from

his book (which exhibits no historical arrange-

ment), a brief notice by Photius (cod. 199) and

a Greek Vatican manuscript of which Migne
has printed a Latin version entitled Elogium

Auctoris. This document extends the chrono-

logical material, but the editor states nothing

as to its age and authority. It purports to have

been composed while the laura of St. Sabas in

Palestine was standing.

Photius states that Moschus commenced the

recluse life in the monastery of St. Theodosius.

The date may have been about 575. In the

Pratum Moschus is found at two monasteries

named after two Theodosii, near Antioch and

Jerusalem respectively. The one intended by

Photius is a laura founded about 451 by the

younger St. Theodosius at a short distance east

of Jerusalem (Boll. Acta SS. Jan. i. 683). The

Pratum (cap. 92) shews Moschus at this spot,

described as "in the desert of the holy city,"

Gregory being the archimandrite. In the reign

of Tiberius (Prat. 112) John Moschus departed

with a companion, Sophronius Sophista (said to

have been afterwards patriarch of Jerusalem),

for Egypt and Oasis. This circumstance, which

is unnoticed by Photius, Ls assigned by the

Elogium to the beginning of the reign of Tiberius

(i.e. 578), and Moschus is stated to have been

sent by his superior on monastic business. This

absence was perhaps a temporary one, and

Moschus's more protracted wanderings in Egypt

may be assigned to a much later day. His

Palestine life extended over above a quarter of a

century, and Sophronius Sophista is frequently

mentioned as his companion, once with a

remark that it was "before he renounced the
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world." The monastic communities of which he

speaks are usually designated by the word

\avpa. From many of them he received visitors,

who related to him anecdotes of their most

eminent members. At others Moschus is him-

self a visitor or a resident. Photius states

that he began monastic life at St. Theodosius,

he afterwards resided with the monks of the

Jordan desert and in the new laura of St. Sabas.

The Pratum will fill up this outline. The laura

of Pharon (^apiiy, ^apicv, ^apa^ Pharan in the

Latin version) was his residence for ten years

(40). The situation of it appears as within

burying distance of Jerusalem (42), as well as

near the laura of Calamon and the laura of the

Towers of Jordan (40). The laura of Calamon

{rod KaAauwyos), where Moschus visited, was

near Jordan (157, 163). Another ten years (67)

he resided at the laura of Aeliotae (rwv A.1\iutwv).

This also was near Jordan (134;, and was still

under the rule of its founder Antonius (66).

Moschus ,was at Jerusalem at the consecration

of the patriarch Amos (149), probably therefore

A.D. 594 (Le Quien, Or. Chr. iii. 246) ; he records

having ascended from " holy Gethsemane " to

the "holy mount of Olives" (187). He was

a resident at the laura of St. Sabas, called new
laura (3,128) near the Dead Sea (53), and a few

miles east of St. Theodosius (BoUand. u. s.). He
visited the fiovif of the eunuchs near "holy
Jordan" (135-137), the lenodochium of the

fathers at Ascalon (189), and Scythopolis (50).

That he held the office of a KoySyapxos is an

inadvertent statement of Fabricius, citing Frat.

50, where it is a narrator, not Moschus, who
called himself by the title.

From the wilderness of Jordan and the New
Laura, says Photius, John went to Antioch and

its neighbourhood. The Elogium states that he

removed thither from the New I.aura, when the

Persians attacked the Romans in consequence

of the murder of the emperor Maurice and his

children. The murder occurred on Nov. 27, 602,

and in 603 Chosroes declared war against Phocas.

The Pratum shews Moschus at Antioch or Theo-

polis (88, 89); likewise at the neighbouring

city Seleucia while Theodorus was bishop (79) ;

but as this bishop is not otherwise known we
get no dat* (Le Quien, Or. Chr. it. 780). He
visited the fwvatm^piop (also fiotrff) of the elder

St. Theodosius, on the Rhosicus Scopnlus, a
mountain promontorv between Rhosus in the

gulf of Issus and Seleucia (80-86, 95, 99). At a

village sis miles from Khosus, in the seventh

indiction (i.e. some time between Sept. 1, 604,

and Aug. 31, 605), he heard the story of Joaxnes
Hlmilis.

From those parts, says Photios, he went to

Alexandria and Oasis and the neighbouring

deserts. This was his princif>al visit to Egypt,

the only one noticed by Photius, and the most
prominent one in the Elog'nim, which states his

reason for leaving Syria to have been the invasion

of the empire by the Persians. This allusion

helps to decide the period, which must have been

when Chosroes overran north Syria in and after

605 (as detailed by Rawlinson, Seventh Monarchy,

501, 502). At Alexandria Moschus remained
eight years (as the Latin version renders xp^>">vs

OKTci, Prat. 13 fin.") in the futyaor-tipiof of

Palladius (69-73). The names of monastic

localities in and about Alexandria occur in Prat.
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60, 105, 110, 111, 145, 146, 162, 177, 184, 195.

There are recorded also visits to the Thebaid
cities of Antinous and Lycus (44, 143, 161), to

the laura of Raythu (115, 116, 119), which was
on the Red Sea shore (120, 121), and to Mount
Sinai (122, 123). Photius states that from
Egypt Moschus went to Rome, touching at some
islands on bis voyage, and that at Rome he com-
posed his book. What drove him from Egypt
appears in the Elogium. The holy places had
fallen into the hands of the enemy and the
subjects of the empire were terror-stricken. This
statement again assists the chronology; for as

the Persians obtained possession of Jerusalem
in 615, and in 616 advanced from Palestine and
took Alexandria (Rawl. 503, 504), the rumour
of their approach would cause the retirement of

Moschus in one of those years. The Pratum
(185) records a visit to Samos. The Elogium
relates how on his deathbed at Rome he delivered

hb book to Sophronius, with a request that he
might b« buried if possible at Mount Sinai, or

else at the laura of St. Theodosius. Sophronius
and twelve fellow-disciples sailed with the body
to Palestine, but hearing at Ascalon that Sinai

was beset by Arabs, they took it up to Jerusalem
(in the beginning of the eighth indiction, i.e. cir.

Sept. 1, 620), and buried it in the cemetery of

St. Theodosius.

The work of Moschus consists of anecdotes and
sayings collected by him in the various monas-
teries he had visited. The persons thus intro-

duced are usually eminent anchorites, and of his

own time, as he states in his dedicatory address

to Sophronius ; but some whose stories were
related to him belonged to an earlier period, as

e.g. John of Sapsas [Joasxes (519) i.]. The work
is now distributed In 219 chapters, but it was
originally comprised, says Photius, in 304 narra-

tions (SirfYfi/jLara). The discrepancy may be due
in a measure to arrangement, as some chapters

(e.g. 5, 55, 92, 95, 105) contain two or even
three distinct narrations, introduced by the very
word Sffjyrjua in the verbal form. Moschus
{To Sophron.) compares the character of his

worthies to various flowers in a spring meadow,
and names his work accordingly A(ifitiv{Pratum').

It has borne other titles ; in the time of Photius

some called it N«ov TlapaSfl<rioy {Hortulus Notvsy,

and since then it has been named Viridariuni,

Ncos TlapdSeiffos (Abrtu Paradisus), and Atifut-

vapioy. The present title, Pratum Spirituale,

appears to have originated with the first Latin

translator, said by Possevinus to have been

Ambrosius Camaldulensis (ob. 1439), who trans-

lated numerous works of the Greek fathers

(Oudin. iii. 2437). The Pratum in this version

forms liber x. of Rosweyd's Vitae Patnun (1615),

which Migne reprinted in 1850 {Pat. Lat. Ixiiv.X

prefixing to the Pratum the Elogium Auctoris

already described. In 1624 an incomplete Greek

text made its appearance, accompanying the

Latin, furnished by Fronto Ducaeus in the second

volume of the Auctarium to the fourth edition

of La Bigne's Magna BUdiotheca Patnun, In

La Bigne's edition of 1654 it stands in vol. ziiu

p. 1057. In 1681 Cotelier {Ecdes. Or. Man. ii.

341) supplied more of the Greek and gave an
independent Latin translation of some parts.

In 1860 Migne {Pat. Gr. Ixxxvii. 2814) i«printed

the Greek as thus angmented, leaving a gap of

only three chapters (121, 122, 132^ retaining
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the Latin of Ambrosius throughout. Other
bibliographical particulars, including an account

of the Italian and French versions, will be found

in Fabricius (^Bib. Gr. x. 124, ed. Harles). The
authorship of the Fratum used sometimes to be

attributed to SophroniuS; in whose name it is

cited by John of Damascus (Z)e Imagin. orat. i.

328, ii. 344, iii. 352 in Pat. Gr. xciv. 1279, 1315,

1335), and likewise in actio iv. of the seventh

synod in 787 (Mansi, xiii. 59). John Moschus

and his book are treated by Cave (i. 581) and

more fully by Ceillier (xi. 700). An analysis of

the Pratum for illustrations of church discipline

will be found in Dupin (Engl, translation, 1722,

t.ii. p. 11). [C.H.]

JOANNES (621), the 2nd abbatof St. Augus-

tine's, Canterbury, as recorded in the latest

chronology of that monastery (Elmham, ed.

Hardvvicls, pp. 2, 127; Thorn, ap. Twysden, c.

1766). He is probably to be identified with the

Joannes mentioned by Bede in his Chronicon

(^Monum. Hist. Br. 96) as sent with Augustine

and Mellitus to Britain, and the fact of his being

abbat may possibly rest upon a true local tradi-

tion, although it is not mentioned by Bede.

Elmham gives an account of the free election of

Joannes, according to the decree of Augustine,

that the abbat should be chosen from among
the monks of the house, of his benediction by

archbishop Laurentius, and his friendship with

king Ethelbert. He is mentioned as abbat in

the bull of pope Boniface IV., in which the rights

of St. Augustine's are confirmed, and which can

scarcely be regarded as genuine (Elmham, 129-

131; Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 67, 68). The

date of abbat John's death is fixed by the

Canterbury writers in 618 ; Elmham gives his

epitaph, stating that he was buried in the i

church or chapel of St. Mary, and in abbat Wido's

time translated to a place behind the altar of St.

Gregory (Elmham, p. 147). See also Mon. Angl.

i. 120. [S.]

JOANNES (622), a monk of Antioch, cir. 620,

author of an Historia Chronica ab Adamo, which

at one time enjoyed much reputation. Hody
in his Prulegoinena to the Chronographia of John

Malalas, mentions several authors who partly

made use of the work. Constantine Porphyro-

genitus has extracts from it in his Collectanea

de Virtutibus et Vitiis (pp. 779-883, ed. Paris,

1635). See also Cave, i. 577 ; Fabr. Bibl. Gr.

vii. 446 n. ed. Harles. [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (623), a solitary on an island

visited by Ansoaldus, defensor of the church of

Poictiers, on his voyage home from Sicily at

the time of the death of Dagobert king of the

Franks (a.d. 638). See Almoin, Hist. Pranc.

iv. 34, in Pat. Lat. cxxxix. 791. [C. H.]

JOANNES (624), monk of the monastery of

St. Theodosius, legate of pope Martin I. in 649

to John bishop of Philadelphia. (Martin, ep. 5,

in Pat. Lat. Ixxxvii. 102 A.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (626), called Archicantator or

the Precentor. He belonged to the church of

St. Peter at Rome, and was likewise abbat of the

monastery of St. Martin in that city. He was

brought to England in 678 by Benedict Biscop

with the leave of pope Agatho. The desire of

Benedict was to elevate in every possible way the

aosthetic tone of his countrymen, whilst Agatho,

in addition to this, was glad to have an agent in

England on whom he could thoroughly rely for

information and support. When John came t<j

Wearmouth he gave oral instruction in singing 1

and reading to the choir, and committed to
'

writing for their use the yearly scheme of the

festivals as observed at Rome. In Bede's time

this was preserved in the libi-ary at Wearmouth,
having been copied far and wide, as many came
to profit by John's teaching, and skilled musi-

cians flocked from the Northumbrian monasteries

to listen to the famous stranger. He gave
\

lessons also in other places, and was welcomed
wherever he went.

John was commissioned by Agatho, before he

returned to Rome, to make strict inquiry into

the orthodoxy of the English church. He brought

with him for his assistance a copy of the decrees

of the Lateran synod (649) of Martin I., of which

he allowed a scribe at Wearmouth to take a copy.

In September, A.D. 680, he took these decrees

with him to a council of the English church

summoned by archbishop Theodore to Hatfield,

where he acted as papal commissary, and where

the document was formally read and approved.

A copy of the acts of the council was placed in

his hands for transmission to Rome, whither, as

his work in England was done, he soon bent his

steps.

He began his homeward journey in A.D. 681.

In France he was struck with sickness and died,

so near to Tours that his friends were able to

convey his body to the monastery of his own
patron, St. Martin, then, and for a long while

before, a place of renown. John had halted

there as he came to England in a.d. 678, and had

promised the brethren, in answer to their most

earnest entreaties, that he would sojourn with

them for a time as he returned. John's body

was honourably interred at Tours, and the mis-

sive which he was bearing was carried on to

Rome, and gladdened the pope's heart with the

news that England had kept the faith. (Bede,

H. E. iv. 18, V. 24; Vitae Abbatum, c. 5, in

Smith's Bede, Appendix, No. xii. ; Haddan and

Stubbs, iii. 143-151.) [J- K.]

JOANNES (626), a m»nk of Zyga toward the

close of the 7th century. He took part in a

public disputation with Anastasius Sinaita at

Alexandria, He was a Monophysite and a

Theodosian. (Anast. Viae Dux, c. 10, Migne,

Pair. Gr. Ixxxix. 165-180.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (527) STYLITES, a person to

whom Jacobus Edessenus (d. a.d. 710) addressed

certain epistles in answer to questions growing

out of his studies (Wright's Cat. p. 595). Two
were published by Prof. Wright in Journ. Sacr.

Lit. 1867, p. 430 ; a third by Schroeter in

Zeitschr. d. morg. Gesellsch. 1870, p. 261. See

Assem. B. 0. i. 486. Wright's Cat. p. 988

describes a letter of the Stylite to Daniel, priest

of an Arab tribe, on Gen. xlix. 10. The writer

shews his learning, by quotations from Eusebius,

Andronicus, Chrysostom, Cyril Alex., Hippolytus,

Ephraim, Jacobus of Edessa, &c. The same MS.

contains four letters from Georgius bishop of

the Arabs to Joannes, dated a.d. 714, 716, and

718. (Different from Joannes Stylites, fl„ 830 ;

see B. 0. iii. pt. i. 256-308.) [C. J. B.]
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JOANNES (528), monk and presbyter of

Euboea, cir. 744, author of a sermon on the

conception of the Holy Virgin, and of another

on the Infants of Bethlehem. The former alone

is mentioned by the earlier bibliographers

(Lambecius, BM. Caes. Vindob. v. 22, viii. 380
;

Ballerini, Sylhg. Mmum. i. 36 ; Pat. Gr. xcvi.

1451 ; Mai, Aitct. Class, x. 570). Leo Allatius, in

his Prolegomena to the works of John of Damascus,

edited by Le Quien, believed the author to have

afterwards become bishop of Euboea (^Fat. Gr.

xciv. 171, 178). This opinion is given in Cave,

and it was on the same ground probably that Le

Quien placed a John among his bishops of Euboea.

[JOAHNES (167).] [C. H.]

JOANNES (529) DAMASCENUS (St.

John, of Damascus, 'IwdvyTjs & Aafia<Tiaiv6s,

sumamed also Vlca/aovp and Xpvtxopp6as), monk.

(1) Life.—Our chief authority for the life of

this doctor of the Eastern church, is the account

drawn up by John patriarch of Jerusalem, which

will be found prefixed to most editions of his

works. The writer has sometimes been assumed

to be John IV. (as in an able article in the Pevue

Beige, tom. xii. p. 6) ; but this patriarch died

before John of Damascus, in 735. The general

tone of the narrative points to a time consider-

ably later, when the iconoclastic storm had

passed away, and there was a danger of the

history of Damascenus being forgotten, pre-

served as it was only in rude and scattered Ara-

bic accounts :

—

ws eruxcv, ^(rx«5j(wr/ieVov aypoi-

Ktffrl . . . Si.a\4KT(f> Kol ypafj-fiatri rois 'ApafitKoiis

(§ iii.). Hence Le Quien considers the author

to be the John of Jerusalem who flourished in

the latter part of the 10th century, and who is

said to have been burnt alive by the Saracens

for treasonable correspondence with the emperor

Nicephorus Phocas. This Life is briefly charac-

terised by Neander as fabulous, and in one

striking incident which it relates does certainly

tax very largely the credulity of the reader.

But with this exception, and after allowance has

been made for its generally rhetorical and inflated

style, there seems no reason for discrediting it in

its main outlines. It will accordingly be fol-

lowed, in the present article, with the aid of such

checks as the writings themselves may supply.

The Christian family from which John of

Damascus was sprung was one of distinction in

that city, and was known by the Arabic surname

of Mansour. It has been supposed that this was
a term of opprobrium, applied personally to John

by his enemies. Thus, in the sixth session of the

seventh general council at Nicaea, 787, at which
the decisions of the Iconoclastic synod in 754
were revoked, a reference was made to their own
champion as stigmatised under this name by

Copronymus :

—

hs trap' airrov vPpiffTiKus Mayffohp

itpo<njy6pevrai. But the truth probably was, as

Theophanes relates (^Chrotwgraphia, ed. Migne,

p. 841), that the emperor perverted the name
Mansour, " ransomed," to Mamzer, " bastard ;

"

a Hebrew word retained in the Vulgate of Deut.

xxiii. 2. Such perversions were common. Thus
John was miscalled by one adversary Jannes for

Joannes ; by another, Sarabaita (cf. Gieseler, tr.

by Davidson, ii. p. 12) for Sabaita ; while he

himself nicknamed the Iconoclastic bishops hri-

OK&rovi for iiriffKiirovs. The name of Vlcwarovp or

MansQr was, in fact, a familiar one among the
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Arabs, as a glance at the index to Weil's

Geschkhte der Khalifen will shew, and an Al-
Mansour, the illustrious founder of Bagdad,
ascended the throne of the Caliphs at the verv
time that the synod, condemnatory of John
Mansour, was sitting at Constantinople. If we
conclude, then, that this was a family name, and
that John was so called after his grandfather
(iroinrjK^ ov6fiaTi, Theoph. u6» sup.), and not
after his father (as Assemani, Bibl. Orient, ii.

p. 97), it is probable that his father was the
Sergius, son of Mansour, who is also mentioned
by Theophanes as an a.v)\p XpiffTicwiKwraros, and
as being \oyodeTrjs, or treasurer, to the caliph

Abdulmelek (a.d. 685-705). Since the surrender
of Damascus to Abu Obeidah in 634, the Sara-
cens had rapidly extended their conquests along
the shores of the Mediterranean. About the
year 699, in particular, some portions of Sicily

had been overrun by them, and captives from
the island, by their own desire, settled in Da-
mascus. There is therefore nothing improbable
in what John of Jerusalem tells us, that .-imong

the captives brought back into Damascus for

death or slavery, there was, on one occasion, an
Italian monk, possibly from the opposite shores

of Calabria, named Cosmas :

—

KSfffiLos ri]y o^iv,

KOfffjutSnepos t^v ^vxhv, Koi r))v k\tj(Tiv Kocrfias

(§ 8). His grave and reverend bearing impressed
even his captors ; while the bitter grief he ex-

pi-essed, not at the prospect of death, but at the
loss of the stores of learning he had painfully

amassed, with no intellectual heir to succeed
him, made no less an impression on Sergius.

Ever ready, at his own cost, to purchase the
liberty of Christian slaves, Sergius took a special

interest in the captive now before him. For
here was just such a man as he had long been
desiring to find as an instructor for his son.

Hastening to the caliph he begged the life of

Cosmas, and installed him, to his unbounded
delight (Tjnroy ^v evdhs SetTfibv WKoppii^as, k.t.X.,

§ 10), as tutor to two pupils,—his own son, and
a youth whom he had adopted, a native of Jeru-
salem, also named Cosmas. It will be observed

that no date has been assigned for John's birth,

nor does it seem possible to fix any with preci-

sion. The year 676 has been named, but this

would make him at least twenty-three years old

when he became the pupil of Cosmas, if we
assume the events just related to have happened
in 699 at the earliest. All that can be said with
any certainty is, that he was bom before the end
of the century. Passing over the glowing
account given by the biographer of the progress

made by the two young men in their studies—

a

comparison with Diophantus giving an interesting

glimpse of the early days of algebra—we come
to the time when Cosmas, having taught them
all he knew, begs permission to end his days in

a monastery. This was reluctantly granted

;

and the young Mansour, having finished his

education, was sent for to court. Here he reached

a yet higher oflice than his father had held

;

being made wpanoavuPovXos, or vizir, to the
reigning caliph. As Yezid II. (719-723) is

known to have played the part of an Iconoclast

himself, at the instigation, it is said, of some
Jewish adviser (Lebeau, Hist, du Bas-Emp. t. xii.

p. 134), he is scarcely likely to have been the
one to promote to high office a Christian of such
opposite sentiments as John. Perhaps, therefore^
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we should fix upon his successor, Hidjam (723-
742). Whichever it were, now ensued the

events which have made the name of John of

Damascus chiefly memorable. Leo the Isaurian

ascended the Byzantine throne in 717. In 726,
turning his attention from military to ecclesias-

tical affairs, this emperor issued his first edict

against image-worship. The adoration of images
and paintings in Christian churches was hereby
forbidden, but their destruction was not as yet en-

joined. But after an interval of four years, a

second and much more stringent edict appeared,

commanding all such statues and pictures to be

destroyed or effaced. What the emperor's mo-
tives may have been, is a point that has been

much disputed (Neander, Ch. Hist. ed. Bohn, v.

p. 280). But the interesting discovery, some
twenty years ago, of a long letter written by
Leo to the caliph Omar II.* narrows the ques-

tion in some degree ; as showing that Leo began
his reign by holding the established opinions of

the church, and maintaining them so strenuously

as to deserve (like our own Henry VIII. under
someivhat similar circumstances) the title of

Defender of the Faith. The change may have
been due to a conviction, more strongly impressed

upon him every year, that Christianity, as it

then was, must be purified if it was to contend

successfully against the vigorous growth of Islam.

Whatever may have prompted him to such a

course, these edicts raised a storm that lasted

through the rest of his own reign, and through
the still longer one of his son and successor Con-
stantine. Of the three chief opponents whom he

had to encounter, his own patriarch Germanus,
pope Gregory II., and Damascenus, the last was
the most active and intrepid. The edict of730 was
followed by two controversial addresses, in quick

succession, from his pen, in which the cause of

image-worship was upheld. A third is extant,

but its genuineness is disputed. The courage of

Damascenus, in sending forth these missives, is

extolled by his biographer (§ 3) ; but a modern
historian, with more reason, thinks his boldness

the less surprising, " considering that he was
secure either in Damascus or in his monastery,

and a subject of the Saracenic kingdom " (Mil-

man, Lat. Christ, ed. 1854, ii. p. 166). His

antagonist being thus out of his reach, Leo is

said to have had recourse to stratagem. Getting

possession of a letter in John's own handwriting,

he set his notaries to work to forge one in the

same characters, purporting to be addressed to

himself. In this the writer was made to apprise

him of the unguarded state of Damascus, and to

offer the emperor his aid in surprising it. The
epistle so concocted was sent to the caliph by
Leo, with an accompanying letter from himself,

duly exposing this treasonable offer on the part

of a Saracenic subject. The result was according

to his expectation. John was sent for to the

presence of his sovereign ; his protestations of

» There was published, in 1856, a French translation,

by the Archimandrite Chahnazarian, of an Armenian
history of the conquests of the Arabs from a.d. 661 to 7T1,

written by a varabed or doctor of the Armenian church,

named Ghevond, a contemporary of the latter events he

records. According to him, Omar II. had written to

Leo IV. (who ascended the throne in the same year with

himself) a letter of enquiry respecting various points of

the Christian faith; and the emperor's reply occupies

pp. 42-97 of Chahnazarian's translation.
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innocence were unheeded ; and his right hand i

was ordered to be then and there struck off. 1

Such is the account ; and if it has seemed to the 1

reader unlikely that Leo would stoop to such
\

duplicity, or that the caliph, if he believed the j

story, would be content with cutting off his ;

councillor's hand instead of his head, the sequel
\

will not be more acceptable to him. For it re-

lates, in brief, how the suflerer, after a night
spent in earnest prayer to the Virgin for the
restoration of that hand which had laboured so

strenuously in her defence, found his prayer
answered, and the missing limb restored to him
whole as the other. A mark of suture was all

that remained, when morning came, to shew
where the executioner's knife had passed. The
caliph, on hearing the wonderful news, sent for

his late minister, and questioned him strictly ; J

and then, unable to resist the evidence before '

him, avowed his full conviction of the latter's

innocence, and would fain have reinstated him in

his former office.

Such is the story, and it is idle to attempt to

rationalise it, as Lebeau and others have done. It

is thoroughly in keeping with the age and party
to which Damascenus belonged.

In what follows, we feel on surer ground.
Nothing in the records we have of John of

Damascus is more certain than that he was, in

his latter years, an inmate of a monastery.
When, therefore, his biographer tells us that, in

consequence of what has been just related, he

craved permission to retire from the world, and
to that end disposed of all his possessions among
his relatives and the poor, there is nothing im-

probable in his account. Nor, if we allow for

some rhetorical colouring, need we discredit

altogether the stories told us of the reception

Damascenus met with, and the hardships he

endured as a novice. The convent chosen by him
was the old Laura "^ of St. Sabas, near Jerusalem,

the same to which his tutor, Cosmas, had re-

tired in years gone by. At first, none of the

monks was willing to take so formidable a pupil

in charge. One after another declined the task.

But in the end an aged monk was found to under-

take the office, and the severity of his discipline

was only to be matched by his disciple's un-
faltering obedience. Silence, such as Pythagoras
enjoined on his neophytes ; an entire abstinence

from writing (a hard condition for the author of

the famous circular letters) ; a renunciation of

all secular learning—juij rh irapairav ipOey^ri ti

Twv rfjs €|« iraiSeta; (§ xxiv.) ; such were some of

the injunctions imposed. On one occasion, as a

practical test of obedience, he was ordered to

journey to Damascus, carrying a load of baskets

of convent manufacture, and there, in the streets

he had once trodden as a high officer of state, to

risk the jeers and ill-usage of the crowd by
demanding for these baskets an exorbitant

price. On another occasion, for the offence of

inditing a funeral hymn for the brother of a

deceased fellow monk, he was driven from the

cell of his spiritual director, loaded with re-

proaches, and only re-admitted after a penance

•> A description of the Mar Saba, or Monastery of

St. Sabas, in its present condition, will be found in

Gender's Tent Work in PaUstine (187H). I. p. 302. It

stands on the side of a ravine, overlooking the Dead Sea,

about ten miles south-east of Jerusalem.
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so humiliating as to strike even the rest of the

inmates with consternation. When the blade

had been sufficiently tempered by such proba-

tion, the old monk was warned in a dream to

prolong the discipline no further. The flow of

such precious streams of sacred learning and

song must be no longer checked, for the strains

of John of Damascus would surpass even the

song of Moses and the minstrelsy of Miriam.

Thus at length was he left free to pursue his

beloved studies. Now were composed the hymns
with which, in the minds of many, his name is

most of all identified. As a fellow worker in

this task he had his adoptive brother, the

younger Cosmas, who was an inmate of the same
monastery, until made bishop of Maiuma in

Palestine. At some time previous to A.D. 735,

John himself was ordained to the priesthood, by
his friend and namesake, John patriarch of

Jerusalem. The date depends on our accepting

the statement of Theophanes, before referred to,

that this patriarch died in the above-mentioned

j'ear. His ordination does not appear to have

withdrawn him to any great extent from the

cloister. At times, indeed, he was occupied in

preaching abroad. His extant homilies were
delivered in various places, and some passages in

them seem to indicate that the preacher had now
arri red at old age :

—

yeyTjpaKSra \6yov ....
&iTKi(ovT€s (Homil. ii. in Dormit. B. V. Mariae,

§ 1). But it was chiefly in quiet study that his

declining years were passsd. Interpreting, as

his biographer tells us, the " double honour," of

which a good presbyter is declared worthy, to

mean a double obligation to humility, obedience,

and discipline of mind and body, he set himself,

as such a mental discipline, the task of revising

and correcting his multifarious works. It is

instructive to notice how a flowery exuberance of

style, KiLWos avdTiphv &yay (§ 36), is spoken of as

one of the faults corrected, by a writer whose
own tendency is so much in that direction. The
same brilliant fault, if such we may call it, was
that which earned for him his other surname of

Chrysorroas, the " golden-flowing." This, at least,

is the statement of Theophanes : 6 KoXcis tiri-

KXTjdels Xpv<Topp6as, Sii t))v iiravBovffap ain^
Tov nvevfuiTos (V re \6ycji koI fii<f xpvffavyfi

X^P^"- Yet surely there was an allusion also in

the name to that famed river of Damascus, the

scriptural Abana, the Greek Chrysorroas, which
is the very life-blood of the city. It may have

been owing to this repeated revision of his works
that some of them—the Dialectica more especially

—are found in such various forms in different

manuscripts. Death came upon him while occu-

pied in these pursuits, but in what year is uncer-

tain. There can be little doubt that he was alive

in 754, when the Copronymian synod was held.

If the conjecture of Petavius, to be afterwards

noticed, as to the date of the Canon Paschaiis, be

correct, he was alive in 759. On the other

hand, it is probable that he was dead in 767,

when the seventh general council reversed the

decrees of the previous one. That he did not

suffer martyrdom, but died peacefully in his con-

vent, may be inferred from the statement of

Joannes Phocas in the 12th century, that his

sepulchre was still to be seen there, near the

tomb of St. Sabas himself. For some reason un-

known to us, his remains were subsei^uently

removed to Constantinople. Such at least is the
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conclusion to be drawn from a passage in

Georgius Pachymeres, which testifies to the

saint's body being there in the 14th century, and

to its being made the subject of an ordeal, to

which the partisans of Arsenius challenged those

of his rival Josephus (^Historia Andronici, lib. i.

cap. xiii.). In the Greek church his commemora-
tion-day is the 4th December ; in some Menolo-

gies the 29th November. In the Latin church it

is May 6.

(2) Works.—In enumerating the works of

Damascenus, it will be convenient to follow the

order in which they stand in Migne's edition

(Paris, 1864), as being the most complete hither-

to published. This contains a reprint of Le
Quien's edition of 1712, extending to p. 856 of

vol. iii., while the remainder is occupied by
various pieces of more or less doubtful genuine-

ness, such as the Vita Barlaam et Joasaph, some

of which Le Quien had expressed the hope of being

able to publish in a supplementary volume

{Praef. Gen. § xxi). First in importance must
be placed :

—

I. Fons Saentiae (vol. i. pp. 521-1228). Under
this heading is included a group of three works,

each complete in itself, but combining to form a

cyclopaedia of Christian theology ; the Capita

Philosophica, de Haeresibus Liber, and de Fide

Orthodoxa. It is addressed, in a prefatory

letter, to Cosmas bishop of Maiuma, and would
therefore appear to have been written, or at least

finally arranged in its present form, not earlier

than A.D. 743, that being the received date

of Cosmas's consecration. The title of Tlriy^

yvdifffuss, or Well-spring of Knowledge, is given

to the trilogy by the author himself, at the end

of cap. ii. of the Capita Philosophica, in which he

says that he designs to trace in outline (^ivmro-

ypd\pa(r6ai) an epitome of knowledge of every

kind : Sih nHPH rNflSEnS ovo/tafeVOw. And
that he intended the three component parts to

stand in their present order is plain from the same
letter, in which he says that he will first set

before the reader what is best in Greek philo-

sophy (rav itap' "EWr/ffi ao<pu)V rk KaWiffra),

then the follies of divers heresies (rwv deotrrvyaiv

alpiffftev rbt <p\i\va<pi)ft.ara), and lastly, the

destroyer of error, and banisher of falsehood,

divine truth. His purpose is thus so to clear

and strengthen the intellectual vision of the

disciple, that, after seeing through and detecting

what is false, it may recognise and repose in the

true.

(1) His own title for the first of these

portions is Kc<f>cL\(ua ^iKoao<piKi, from which it

might be thought that he did not intend to

limit the scope of it to dialectic alone. And
this accords with what he says towards the end

of cap. iii. about beginning with the logical

division of philosophy, " w^hich is rather an
instrument (tpyavov) of philosophy, than itself a

division of it." But the common title by which
the work is known, De Dialectica, gives a

sufficiently accurate description of it. It is, in

fact, a series of short chapters on the Categories

of Aristotle, along with the Quin(pK voces, or

universal, of Porphyry's Isagoge. The variations

between the MSS. in which it is found, some giving

sixty-eight chapters, and others an abridgment
in fifteen chapters only, seem to point to inter-

polations by other hands, and may account in

some degree for the inconsistencies that have
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been pointed out (Ritter, Christliche Fhilosophie,

ii. p. 557 n.). Besides the interest which this

treatise possesses, as shewing what knowledge of

the Organon was to be found in Syria in the

middle of the eighth century, and the compara-

tive indebtedness of Arabs to Christians, or

Christians to Arabs (Sedillot, Des savants

Arahes, 1871), it throws light on many terms of

theological controversy then employed. The
Monophysite discussions, in particular, betray

their presence in the author's mind by the way
in which he comments (c. xxx) on ovaia, inro-

araffis, and the like ; while the term fjLovo6e\-{]Tr]s

is said to have been of his coinage (Robertson,

I[ist. of the Chr. Ch. vol. ii. p. 41). In mastering

Aristotle, or as much of him as was then known,
he no doubt felt that he was wresting a powerful

weapon from the hands of opponents, Nestorian

or others. To their use of the authority of

this " thirteenth apostle " he can refer slightingly

enough : el (ii] irov rhwap' vfuyaytov 'ApuTTor4\r]V

riiuv, us TpiffKaiSfKUTOP air6(rro\ov, eiaaydyoiTt

(c. Jacobitas, cap. 10).

(2) The second work of this group is the

De Haeresibus Compendium (irepi alpiaaev iv

avvrofda). In his letter to Cosmas, Damas-
cenus had disavowed all claim to originality in

the treatises he was dedicating to him : 4y&)

S^ ifihy jnfv, ws ^(prfv, ovSfv (p. 525) ; and in none
of the three is this more conspicuous than in

the De Haeresibus Liber. The writer professes

indeed to be giving the contents of the seven
" tomi," or sections, of the Anacephalaeosis of

Epiphauius. He begins, accordingly, with the
four conditions of life mentioned by St. Paul
(^Col. iii. 11), those of the Greek, Jew, Bar-
barian, and Scythian—as the fruitful parents of

all succeeding heresies, and goes regularly on to

the last heresy recorded by Epiphanius, that of

the Massalians, the eightieth in order (p. 729).

After this, comes a detailed account of the
opinions of the Massalians, taken chiefly from
Timotheus Presbyter (Cotelerii Eccles. Gr.

Monum. iii. 400), and then some twenty-three
heresies more, ending with that of the Apo-
schistae or Doxarii. There is some uncertainty

as to the exact number, from the doubts enter-

tained of the genuineness of one or two in

the list. But counting the Nestorians as

the eighty-first (p. 737), and including the
doubtful ones, there are a hundred and three in

all. Damascenus himself states the number to

be exactly one hundred (ewti iracral elcri t}>v

kpidfibv p', p. 777) ; but the additional ones may
have been inserted by himself in some later re-

vision. Of the last twenty-three, the most
interesting is the account given of the Moham-
medans, whom he calls Ishmaelites, in accord-

ance with the etymology given for the word
Saracens, as if 'kappas Kevol, that is, descendants

of the Hagar who was sent empty away by
Sarah. This, and the short notice (p. 773) of

the Christianocategori, or Iconoclasts of his own
time, are probably all that is strictly original in

this part of the work. His other authorities,

besides Timotheus Presbyter, seem to have been
Theodoret and Sophronius (circ. 640). Like

Epiphanius, he concludes his account of errors

with a profession of the true faith ; and the

book ends, like one of his Odes, with a Q€ot6kiov,

or ascription of praiae and worship to the Virgin
Mother.
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_^(3)^ De Fide Orthodoxa {"EKdotris aKptfi^s
TTJs opdoSS^ov irlcrrews). This is in many
respects the most important of Damascenus's
works. It is not only the first complete body
of divinity that has come down to us, but it has
helped to modify very largely, by virtue of its

being so, the theology of the West. It became
known in Europe, through a Latin version made
by Burgundio of Pisa, as early as the time of
Eugenius HI. (1145-1153). The statement is thus
made very probable, that Peter Lombard had this

Latin translation before him, when preparing his

Book of the Sentences. So that we have here,

without adverting to Aquinas later on, a visible

connecting link between Eastern and Western
scholasticism. In fact, the very division into
four books, which the Be Fide now presents, is

believed to have been due to transcribers, who
wished to make it harmonise more in outward
form with the familiar work of Lombardus.
This division, it will be observed, breaks the
connexion between at least two consecutive
chapters, the 43rd and 44th (on God's Providence
and Foreknowledge), and was not contemplated
by the author himself, as is shewn by all the
earlier MSS. These exhibit only a division into

1 00 chapters ; a number possibly meant to corre-

spond with that at which he had fixed the list of

heresies. The first book, comprising chs. i.-xiv.,

treats of the nature and attributes of God, and
the persons of the Holy Trinity. The second
(chs. xv.-xliii.) is on the creation, the physical

universe, paradise, man, his faculties and pas-

sions. The third (chs. xliv.-lxxiii.) is on the
incarnation, the nature and personality of

Christ, and other topics more or less connected

with Monophysite and Monothelete contro-

versies ; ending with the descent into hell.

The contents of the fourth (cha. Ixxiv.-c.) are

somewhat miscellaneous. The previous order of

subjects is proceeded with to the end of ch.

Ixxv. ; after which, as if the resurrection and
ascension had brought him in some sort to the
end of his theme, he turns back to treat of

various incidental matters—faith, baptism,
image-worship. Holy Scripture, the Sabbath, and
the like—ending once more with the resurrec-

tion. It is difficult to trace any real sequence of

subject in these concluding chapters ; among
which, for instance, the Sabbath, virginity, cir-

cumcision, antichrist, are discussed in this order
;

and the most natural conclusion seems to be,

that in re-writing and expanding, the original

outline had become disturbed. The three Cappa-
docian doctors, especially Nazianzen, are his

chief guides. The writings of the Pseudo-

Areopagite are also often referred to, and in

particular the De Divin. Nominihus. In many
cases the words are adopted, without any formal

citation, as in the passage about Christ walking

on the waters (cap. ii. sub fin. ; De Div. Nom.
cap. ii.). Want of space precludes any detailed

analysis. He begins with a statement of the

sufficiency of Holy Scripture, in which God has

revealed to man all that is necessary for his

salvation. This, as Langen points out, Joh. von

Damaskus, p. 271, is partly supplemented, partly

contradicted, by the statement elsewhere (i)e

Imag. I. xxiii. ; II. xvi.), to the effect that the

gospel was at first diffused orally ; and that

thus, besides the written form in which it is now
embodied, thei'e was an unwritten tradition, from
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which the church derives her authority for such

rites as the threefold immersion in baptism,

praying towards the East, veneration of images,

and the like. In treating of the procession of the

Holy Ghost from the Father, his language is in

contrast with that found in the doubtful Barlaam
and Joasaph, though he uses a form of the word
irpojSoXi^, to which Athanasius had objected. His

theory of God's predestination, as depending on

His foreknowledge of man's co-operation (I. xxx.),

is widely removed from that of Augustine. In

bk. ii. ch. iv., and still more plainly at the very

end of the work, he discusses the nature of that
" fire " which will consume the wicked

;
pro-

nouncing it to be not material, as earthly fire is,

but " such as God knows," ov^ vKiKhv oTov rh

irap' 7]fuv aW' oXov h,v elSelrj 6 &e6s (p. 1228).

In the Dialojus c. Manichaeos (§ 36, p. 1541),

his language on this subject is yet more explicit.

The absence of any reference to original sin

has been pointed out as a grave defect in such a

work (Tribbechov, de Doctorib. p. 281). As sacra-

ments properly so called, or mysteries instituted

by Christ, he recognises only two—Baptism

(completed in confirmation) and the Holy Eucha-

rist. About the other sacred rites, raised to

that dignity from the time of Peter Lombard, he

is either silent, or speaks with the indefiniteness

of the Pseudo-Dionysius. In his treatment of

the Eucharist, he teaches that the bread and

wine are changed, through the invocation of the

Holy Ghost, into the body and blood of Christ

(IV. xiii.), but says nothing as to the manner of

that change. There is thus, as Waterland
pointed out (^Works, ed. 1843, V. p. 205), no
support given to the later doctrine of Tran-

substantiation. The virginity of the Mother of

the Lord (IV. xiv.), and the position held by
her ; the veneration due to the Cross and to the

holy icons (IV. xv.) ; the canon of Scripture

(IV. xvii.), and others, are subjects handled

by him in turn, of which a bare enumeration
must suffice. In the way of secular knowledge,
the detailed account of the heavenly bodies in

bk. ii. ch. viii., recalls what his biographer had
recorded of the progress made by him in

astronomy. In the account of paradise (bk. ii.

ch. ix.) he interprets the four rivers to be the
Ganges, the Nile, the Tigris, and the Euphrates.
Many controversial topics, such as the additions

to the Trisagion, the twofold nature and will of

Christ, and the like, need only be alluded to

here, as they form the subject of separate

treatises to be noticed later on.

II. De Imaginihus Orationes III. (irphs rovs
SiafidWovras toj ayiai f'lKSvas : vol. i. pp.
1232-1420). The occasion which called forth

these addresses has been spoken of already.

After issuing his first edict in 727, Leo had a
conference with the old patriarch Germanns, in

the hope of bringing him over to his views.

But finding him inflexible, and observing the
mischief that divided opinions were fast begin-
ning to produce, he issued in 730 his second and
more stringent edict ; forbidding now, not
merely the idolatrous worship, but even the
very use, of images in churches. On this Ger-
manus resigned his office, and his syncellus, or

secretary, Anastasius, was, with but a fort-

night's delay, appointed in his stead. At some
time after the issuing of the first edict, but
before the nppearance of the second, probably as
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soon as the news of what the emperor had done

reached Damascus, John drew up his first pro-

test {Oratio I.) in the form of a ASyos airoKo-

YtitikSs, or Defence of the Sacred Images, for

circulation among the Christians of the empire.

That it was before the resignation of Germanus
became known, seems clear from the reference

made to the patriarch as t^ koAi^ iroi/teVi t^s
XoyiKrjs XpiffTov iroi/j.vT}s (cap. 3) ; terms which
would hardly have been applied to the imperial

nominee, Anastasius. The second address {Ora-

tio II.) must have been written after 730, for in

it the writer speaks of Germanus as now
deposed :

—

koX vvv 6 (utxiipios TepfjMvhi ....
fppavlffdr] KOI f^SptcTTOs yeyove (cap. 12). The
immediate cause of this second address, as

he declares it at the outset, was the want of

perspicuity in the first :

—

Sia rh fj.^ itivv

fvStdyvuroy to7s iroAAoiS rhv irpSnov elvai.

With many, perhaps, who were more within

reach of the emperor's power than Damascenus
himself was, the difficulty experienced may have
been, not so much in understanding the meaning
of his arguments, as in deciding what practical

course to take. The third (^Oratio III.) is not

much more than a repetition of what had been
said before in the two previous ones. It must
have followed quickly upon the heels of the

second ; for no anathema is as yet pronounced
in it on the offending emperor ; and we know
that this was not long delayed, when the deposi-

tion of Germanus became public. Damascenus
throughout prays that the necessity for such a

step may be averted. After citing the words of

St. Paul (Galat. i. 8), and significantly inserting

the name of king—" But though we, or an
angel from heaven, or a king, preach any other

gospel unto you than that which we have
preached unto you "—" shut your ears," he
winds up with, " for I shrink as yet from say-

ing what the divine apostle said : Let him he

accursed" (Or. iii. cap. 3, p. 1321). The
genuineness of this third oration was disputed

by Hody, on the ground of a later author (as he
considered him), the chronicler Malelas, being

cited among the authorities at the end. But
the great uncertainty as to the date of that

writer makes this only a weak argument. At
the end of each address, Damascenus gives a

series of extracts from earlier Christian writers

in support of his views. It is a significant cir-

cumstance that the first passage thus cited in

all three is taken from the writings of the

Pseudo-Areopagite : a proof of the influence

exercised on these speculations by the mystic
symbolism there found. As the arguments
employed by Damascenus have been summed up
by Neander (t*!>i sup. pp. 286-290), they may be

very briefly noticed here. He urges, that the

prohibitions against idolatry, in the Old Testa-

ment, could have no force as applied to Chris-

tians ; since they stood on higher ground, and
were bidden to walk by the spirit, and not by
the letter. If Solomon was directed to adorn
the walls of the temple in Jerusalem with
figures of living creatures, with flowers and
fruit, how much more fitting was it to adorn
the walls of Christian temples with figures of

the saints ! And if an opponent should reply,

that the images of Christ and the Virgin Mother
were sufficient for this purpose, was not this to

dishonour His chosen servants, and to disparage
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that human nature which Christ had exalted by
His Incarnation ? In this, in truth, lay the dif-

ference between the old dispensation and the

new. Under the old, no temple was dedicated

to God in any man's name ; no man's death was
any other than an occasion of mourning. But
now the memory of the saints was held in

honour, so that the " mourning for a Jacob
"

was changed into the " rejoicing for a Stephen "

(Or. i. cap. 21). Yet it was no divine honour, no
latria, that was paid to these images by the

faithful. To say so was a calumny : ei i>s Oeo7s

e\arpevofifV, ovtws fiffifiov/jiev (Or. ii. cap. 5).

The image was but as a mirror, in which they

could see, as " through a glass, darkly," the

reflection of Him whom alone they worshipped :

Kol iiKijiv 5e t<ToirTp6v ecrri Kal atviyfia, apfi6^ov

T]7 ToD ffdfiaros rjfiwv iraxvTTjTi (Or. iii. cap. 2).

It may be noticed in passing that the text on

which so much stress is laid by Romanists,

adorate scahellum pedum ejus (Ps. xcviii. 5), is

quoted by Damascenus (Or. i. cap. 27 ; iii. cap.

34), but without any special prominence.

III. Ve Recta Sententia Liber (AlfitWos irepl

opOov (ppoviifiaros, vol. i. pp. 1421-14-32). This

is a formal profession of faith, followed by an
abjuration of certain heresies. The occasion of

it would not be very obvious, but for another

title, preserved by Leo Allatius : iffov M^iWov
virayopevdfVTos virh 'Iccdvvov rov AafiaffK7]yov,

iwiSodev Sivapa 'HXia ^vktkSvov Tlerpa /xrjrpo-

TroX'iTTj AafxacTKOv. From this it would appear

to be a profession of faith, drawn up by Damas-
cenus, for the use of some (Maronite) bishop

named Elias, to be recited by the latter, on his

reception into the orthodox church by Peter,

metropolitan of Damascus. The convert swears,

among other things, to have no communion with
the Maronites (§ 8), which shews that these

refugees were already regarded as heretical

(Hardwick, Hist, of the Chr. Church, ed. 1861,

p. 77 n). Agreeably with this, we find in

another work of Damascenus the term Mapw-
vi^eiv applied to the crime of altering the

Tpiffdyioy :
—koI rine7s Mapaivlao/jLti' (al. irapoivi)-

ffofiev), irpocrdefjievoi rif Tpi(Tayi<p t)ji/ ffTavpaxriv.

Be Hymno Trisag. Epist. § 5. The mention of

the last heresy (§ 7), as one " which had then
been raised against the holy church of Christ,"

is thought by Le Quien to point to those called

Christianocatecjori in the De Haeresih. Liber, that

is, the Iconoclasts of Damascenus's own time.

But the expression seems a very general one.

IV. Contra Jacobitas (vol. i. pp. 1436-1501).
The Greek text of this piece is incomplete ; one
leaf of the Vatican MS., from which Le Quien
reprinted it, being wanting. The deficiency

(p. 1483) is partly remedied by a Latin version

from an Arabic MS. of the same treatise. The
title states it to be written by Damascenus in

the name of Peter bishop of Damascus, to the

so-called Jacobite bishop of Daraea (rov

Aapaias, a safe emendation for TovSapalas:

Daras, or Daraea, being, according to Le Quien,

a town some six miles from Damascus). The
object desired was the conversion of the latter

to the orthodox faith. There is thus a certain

correspondence between this piece and the one

preceding ; and had the name of the Jacobite

bishop been Elias, it would have seemed highly

probable that he was the one for whom Damas-
cenus performed the counter office of inditing
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the De recta Sententia Liber. But the expres-

sion in § 1, where the metropolitan is made to

speak of himself as smitten with anxiety for a

kinsman and namesake {Tr6dcp rod 6fjLO<pv\ov koX

Trjs bfiwvvfiias $a\\6fj,fvos), appears to indicate

one bearing the name of Peter like himself. The
Jacobites being Syrian Monophysites (Guericke,

ttbi sup. p. 370), the arguments are upon the
twofold nature of Christ.

V, Dialogus contra Manichaeos (vol. i. pp.
1505-1584). This is in the form of a dialogue

between Orthodoxus and Manichaeus. Its

genuineness was doubted by Billius, a former
editor of Damascenus's works, on the ground
that the writer speaks of the fire, with which
the wicked will be tormented, as not material

fire, but the unquenchable flame of sinful desire,

ever raging, ever baffled : rj KiXaais (Kilvi) olhtv

(rep6v 4<XTiv, ei firi irvp i-iriQvfi,ias rf/s Koxias KoX

afiaprlas, Kal irvp aaroxio-s rrjs iiriBv/iias (§ 36,

p. 1541). But, though Damascenus might be

led into some extreme in this direction, to avoid

unnecessary offence to the anti-materialist prin-

ciples of his opponent, there is no contradiction

between the view taken above, and that set

forth in the closing chapter of the De Fide. And
as if to set all doubt at rest, the canon appointed

for the saint's commemoration-day in the Greek
church (Dec. 4th), records his having combated
the doctrines of the Manichaeans. Damascenus
was not alone among the early teachers of the

church, in holding this view, as may be seen

from a glance at the authors named by Sixtus

Senensis (Biblioth., 1610, pp. 338, 376). Not only

this, but several others of the topics under dis-

cussion, have a fresh interest for us at the pre-

sent day, when the question of the Manichee is

being repeated : " If God is good, why does he

punish the wicked in the future state, and not

rather annihilate him ? " (§ 45, p. 1548). The
theory of an antecedent and a consequent will

in God (§ 79, p. 1577), by which His foreknow-

ledge is vindicated from the charge of being a

cause of evil, is also worth attention,

VI. Disputatio Christiani et Saraceni (vol. i.

pp. 1585-1597, with which should be joined

the dialogue under the same title in the Addenda,

vol. iii. pp. 1336-1348). For the first of these

Le Quien had no Greek text, and was obliged to

adapt to the Latin version, in which form alone

the Dialogue was known to him, detached pas-

sages of Greek, drawn from the writings of

Theodorus Abucara, a disciple of Damascenus.

The Dialogue as now given in a Greek dress,

from a MS. in the Imperial Library at Vienna, is

shorter than the original of the Latin version

would appear to have been, beginning with the

question at the commencement of § 7 of the

latter. But both end alike, with the Saracen's

defeat. A short dialogue by Abucara himself,

on the same subject, is printed by Le Quien at

the end of the first Disputatio (vol. i. p. 1596).

The objections of a Mohammedan to the doctrine

of the Incarnation are met (iii. 1340), and the

alternative put to him, whether the Word of

God (of which the Koran itself speaks) was
j

created or uncreated. If he should reply un- j

created, then the Word was God ; if created, j

then there must have been a time when God ,

was without a Word (ib. 1341). Damascenus ,

had used the same argument before (De Haeres.
j

vol. i. p. 768) ; and had also retorted upon the
)
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Mohammedans their own idolatry at the XajSa-

Qiv, or Kaaba, and the glaring fictions in the

writings of their prophet.

VII. De Draconibus et Strygibtts (Uepl Spcae6v-

Toiy and Tlepl ffTpvyywv, vol. i. pp. 1600—1604).

These appear to be two short fragments from

some larger work. They were sent to Le Quien

by Montfaucon, from a MS. of no great antiquity
;

but their genuineness has not been questioned.

The author is combating popular superstitions

about dragons and vampires ; a novel aspect in

which to contemplate Damascenus. His subject

might remind us of Sir Thomas Browne's

chapters on " popular and received tenets con-

cerning animals ;" but the method of treatment,

it need not be said, is very different. As to the

dragons, he argues that no doubt there are such

creatures, but they are neither more nor less

than huge snakes. In illustration of this, he

cites Dion Cassius's account of the one that met
Regulus and his ai-my in Africa, 120 feet long.

As to the notion that they were in a special

degree a mark for thunderbolts (3tj inrh rrjs

^povTT)s SidcKerai 6 SpaKoiv), the lightning strikes

ail alike. And this gives him an occasion to speak

of the phenomena of lightning and thunder.

The Stryges or Stryngae (J^rpvyyou), also

called Gelvdes, were imaginary beings, supposed

to appear in female form, and strangle children,

or suck their blood (r^v oiKoyofiiai', their
" inside"). The line of argument taken in reply

must strike us as a singular one. It is, that

none but Christ could enter in this way through
closed doors ; and to affirm such stories as these

would be to make a wretched sorceress, a /xayoj

yvv^ Koi alffxpii^ do as much as Christ.

VIII. De Sancta Trinitate (vol. ii. pp. 9-17).

A short catechism, in the form of question and
answer, on the Holy Trinity. The twofold nature
and incarnation of the Second Person are the
points chiefly discussed. Damascenus has handled
the same subject more at large in the third book
of the De Fide. One passage deserves notice as

indirectly illustrating Philipp. ii. 5 (pvx apvayfxbv
fiyfiroTo K.T.A.), namely, that before Christ's

incarnation He was known to the angels only ; but
after that, to mankind as well, and thus His glory
was increased by His humiliation (§ 4, p. 15).

IX. De Hymno Trisagio EpisMa (vol. ii. pp.
21-61). This is a letter addressed to the archi-

mandrite Jordanes on the subject of the Ter-
sanctus. Damascenus had been informed by
letter from the abbat Sergius, that Anastasius,

abbat of the monastery of St. Euthymius, had
brought forward some passages from the Fathers,

which seemed to countenance the innovation of
Peter FuUo, in ascribing the Tersanctus to
Christ alone. Worse than this, Anastasius had
claimed Damascenus himself as an authority for

this view. Shocked at such a discovery, Damas-
cenus writes to the archimandrite to disclaim such
an imputation, and to reiterate the arguments
for the thrice-repeated Doxology being applic-
able to none other than the whole three Persons
of the Blessed Trinity. The original Trisagion
or Tersanctus, consisted simply of the words in
Isai. vi. 3, " Holy, holy, holy, Lord of Hosts "

(Constit. Apost. viii. 15, ed. 1564, f. 136). The
Monophysite party strove to procure the addition
to this of the formula 6 aravpaiOfU 5j' '^^o;, ot
ti icrravpddrj. Peter Gnapheus, or Fullo, was
particularly active in trying to carry this
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measure at Antioch, where he was reinstated
patriarch in 485. Hence Damascenus speaks in

this letter of the mischief he had been the means
of introducing : t^v (k tov Kvatpiws kokus
iwfUTcppitffaffay \vfi7)v (p. 24). The importance
attached to the subject was shewn by the popu-
lar tumults occasioned by it in Constantinople,
and by the fact that the anathema of Felix II.,

issued against Acacius in 484 as a result of his

attempted com.promise, was the final act by
which the communion between the Eastern and
Western churches was broken off. (Gieseler,

iL 91.)

X. De Sacris Jejuniis (vol. ii. pp. 64-77).—This
is a letter to a monk named Cometas, on the
subject of the Lenten fast. It had come to
Cometas's ears that his correspondent approved
of the lengthened fast of eight weeks before

Easter, instead of seven, and he writes to

ask for an explanation (§ 2). Damascenus
replies that this is not the case, but that the
peace of the church should not be disturbed by
such trifles, as he evidently considers this to be.

Those who advocated eight weeks had a certain

reason on their side ; for as the Saturday and
Sunday in each week had to be deducted, there
would be left the exact number of forty days.
Some of Damascenus's remarks are conceived in

a true spirit of Christian charity, and accord
well with the passage he quotes from St. Paul
(Rom. xiv. 3).—On the varying duration of the
L*nt fast at different periods, and the uncertainty
as to the origin of the very name Quadragesima,
see Bingham, Antiqq. bk. xxi. ch. i.

XI. De Octo Spiritibus Nequitiae, and de Virtute

et Vitio (vol. ii. pp. 80-97).—Of these two short
pieces, the first is a letter to some monk, whose
name is not given, and the second a kind of
appendix to it. It is possible that the two may
have been originally portions of one connected
whole, as the latter begins abruptly (p. 85)
without any form of address, while towards the
end (p. 97) the resumption of the second person
(et Pov\ei St, K.T.\.) seems to betoken the con-
tinuation of a letter. In the first portion,
a summary is given of the eight vices by which
a monk is chiefly liable to be beset :—gluttony,
evil concupiscence, covetousness, and the rest

;

together with the means by which they may be
overcome. Damascenus, in writing this, seems
to have had the institutes of Joannes Cassianns
before his eyes. The title of that which follows,

reminds us of the doubtful treatise ascribed to

Aristotle, de Virtutibus et Vitiis. In this,

Damascenus classifies virtues and vices according
to the twofold nature of man. Long lists of
both are given ; the number in the Latin trans-
lation, it may be observed, not coinciding with
that in the Greek. The old prejudice against
the use of the bath is noticeable in the reckoning
of aXovffia (p. 88) among the coqwreal virtues.

A French essayist makes the obvious remark on
this, that Damascenus would not have been likely

to oppose the canonisation of an Elizabeth of
Hungary. (Perrier, Jean Damascene, sa Vie et

ses Ecrits, 1862, p. 14.)

XII. De Institutione Elementari (TLlffaytey^ 807-
fiaruy <rro«x«"«5Tjr, vol. ii. pp. 100-112). This
treatise, though endmg abruptly, as if incomplete,
would form a useful introduction to the study of
Damascenus. It was written at an earlier period
than the works composing the Fons Scientiaej
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and bears somewhat the same relation to the

polemical tracts against Monophysites, Monothe-
letes, and Nestorians that follow, as the Capita

Fhilosophica does to the De ffaeresibus Liber.

It is addressed to John bishop of Laodicea, and
begins with definitions of the terms most used

in controversy with the Monophysites. The
latter made <pv(Tis, inrSffraffis, and drofiop to be

synonymous. Damascenus here distinguishes

them, as the synod of Chalcedon had done (cf.

Gieseler, ubi sup. p. 87 n.).

XIII. De N'dura Composita contra Acephalos

(vol. ii. pp. 112-125).—The title shews this

to be similar in subject to No. iv. noticed above.

The Acephali, or " headless," were the extreme
Monophysite party in Egypt, so called as having
separated frorii their patriarch, Peter Mongus,
of Alexandria, who had subscribed the Henoticon.

(Guericke, vbi sup. p. 362).

XIV. De Duabics in C/iristo Voluntatibus (vol.

ii. pp. 128-185).—The long secondary title of this

piece shews that the two natures, as well as the
two wills, of Christ are treated of; and hence it

may be looked on as directed against Monophy-
site, as well as Monothelete, doctrines. It has
already been mentioned that the term Monothe-
lete is said to have been first used by Damascenus.
In this treatise he enunciates clearly the position

of the Catholic or Dyothelete body, namely,
that in Christ the Divine will operated through

the human, as through an instrument (ji Beta

eirfipyfi avrov Oe'Arjcris k.t.A. § 42). We may
observe also how he builds on the preparatory
teaching given in the Institutio elementaris.

Taking up, for example, the definition of iSid-

fiara, or properties, there laid down, he argues
that Christ could not be perfect God, unless He
had all the idiomata of Godhead, Divine will

included ; nor perfect man, unless He had all the
idiomata of man, human will included ; whence
the co-existence of two wills in Christ must
follow.

Xy. Adversus Nestorianos (vol. ii. pp. 188-
224).—As the preceding treatises were chiefly

written to prove the true humanity of Christ,

so this was written to establish His divinity, and
by consequence, the title of the Blessed Virgin
to be called @eor6Kos, or Mother of God. It

was the reiteration of this epithet by theologians

in Constantinople that had provoked the spirit

of Nestorius himself (circ. 430). Damascenus
contends that whilst the term Christipara, by
which Nestorians sought to replace it, was true
and appropriate in itself, it did not express the
whole truth, and therefore the other ought to

be all the more insisted on (§ 43). He appeals

to the Nicene Creed, which he cites at length

(§ 35) in support of his views. In one passage

(§ 2, p. 190) he uses a comparison which might
make one think he had before his mind's eye the
manufacture of sword-blades, for which his city

became so famous. As a sword, he says, which
has the nature of iron, acquires the nature of

fire when heated in the forge, without losing

that of iron, so Christ took by His Incarnation

that human flesh subsisting (JvinrSffraTov) which
He bore without losing His divinity.

XVI. Fragmenta (vol. ii. pp. 225-245).

(1) A section found in one MS. at the end of

the De ditabus Yohmtatibus. It is against the

Monophysite argument, that, if man consisted of

two natures, body and soul, and if Christ was
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God and man. He therefore must consist of three
natures: Godhead, soul, and body. It begins
with an invective against the monk Severus,
who became patriarch of Alexandria, and whose
Monophysite agitation at Constantinople had
stirred up popular tumults (Guericke, ut sup.

p. 363). The subscription at the end (p. 228)
calls the author John Mandar, and his work
IlavSe/cToj. The title of the work may perhaps
have reference to the encyclopaedic nature of
the De Fide, where the same argument is

treated (bk. iii. cap. 16). The name Mandar is

probably a corruption of Mansour, and may be
compared with the form Makur, said to be found
in a MS. in the Cambridge University Library,
and explained in the catalogue as MaKdpios {Cat.

of the MSS. vol. iii. pp. 628-9).

(2-9) Fragments of no importance ; the last

two being from a catena on St. Luke iii. 13.

(10) Detached passages on the months, as

reckoned by various nations. The word yap at

the beginning shews it to be a fragment of some
larger work.

(11) Canon Paschalts, a table to find Easter.
This was printed from the Computus of Isaacus
Argyrus (circ. 1373). Isaac refers the composi-
tion of it to A.D. 765, but this is not certain.

Petavius thinks the occasion of it might have
been the dissensions in the nineteenth year of
Copronymus's reign (a.D. 759), as to the true
date of the festival.

(12) Quid est Homo ? A ft-agment of a letter,

the text of which is very corrupt. It begins by
defining man as a {wof XoyiKov, k. r. A., and
then speaks of the four humours, their place and
effects in the body. It ends in the middle of a
sentence.

XVII. De his qui in Fide dormierunt (FTepl rSiv

iv irlarfi KeKoifiri/j.ei'wv. Vol. ii. pp. 248-277).
The genuineness of this treatise has been dis-

puted. The subject is the benefit which the
departed may receive from the prayers of the
living. It might have been expected, therefore,

that the dispute as to authorship would be
affected by the nature of the subject ; and that
Romanists would chiefly be found on one side,

Protestants on the other. But in the present

case, we find writers like Suarez, Bellarmine,

and Le Quien himself, deciding against the genu-
ineness of the work

;
parth' on the ground of

the " enormes fabulae " which it contains, and
partly because it does not accord with Damas-
cenus's avowed opinions as we find them in the
De Fide. The " fabulae " referred to are such as

those we find in § 9 of the deliverance from
Hades of Falconilla, by the prayers of Thecla

;

or in § 16 of the like deliverance of the em-
peror Trajan by the intercession of pope Gregory

;

or in § 10 of the oracular skull which Macarius
used to consult. As Vossius says (Z>e Histor. Gr.

lib. ii. c. 24), we must regard Damascenus as
*' in plerisque credulus," unless we reject the

treatise as spurious. No doubt the latter is

the right alternative. We find no reference to

this treatise in the Supplement. Tert. Partis of

Aquinas, where we might most have expected it.

Its teaching contravenes that which we find as

the acknowledged teaching of Damascenus in the

De Fide (bk. ii. c. 4) : namely, that as the

angels, after their fall, had no place of repen-

tance, neither have men after death. The style,

it may be added, is not like that of the undis-
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puted works. The way of citing authors, which
m Damascenns does occasionally savour of gran-

diloquence, is altogether overdone (as in the case

of St. Chrysostom, § 6). The introduction,

moreover, of a long passage in very poor

iambics (p. 257), seems unworthy of the

reputed author.

XVIII. De Confesskme, necnon Potestate Ligandi

et Soivendi (voL ii. pp. 284-304). This piece

was printed by Le Quien from a copy sent him by
Dr. Thomas Gale, with a Latin translation also

by him. It is in the form of a letter, in reply

to some one who had written to enquire what
light monks, not being in priestly orders, had
to hear confessions and grant absolution. By
the ninth paragraph, however, the writer uses

the plural, " brethren," as though forgetting

his special correspondent. Le Quien doubts the

genuineness of the letter, on the ground that

Damascenus makes one of the heretical tenets

of the Messalians to be their professing to give

absolution without priestly authority

—

&yev

Upeees avQevrtiai (vol. i. p. 733). As to the

prevalence of the practice itself, there seems to

be no doubt. John, patriarch of Antioch (circ

1090) testifies to its having prevailed for 400
years before his time, and says that the icono-

clastic persecutions drove people, in retaliation,

to pay this honour to monks.
XIX. AdversHS Constantinum Cahalinvm (vol.

ii. pp. 309-344). A K6yos aroSeiKTUcSs, or

demonstration, against the emperor Constantine

Copronymus (for his sobriquet of Caballinus, see

the Diet, of Biogr. and Mt/thd.), on behalf of

the holy images. It is generally admitted not

to be the work of Damascenus. The writer

speaks of Germanus (§ 20) as his own bishop

(rov apxifptus Kcd iroifi4vos tiixuv repfiayov%

when relating the incident which gained the

emperor his disgraceful surname of Copronymus.
This, it is argued, would befit a monk of Con-
stantinople, but not of Damascus or Jerusalem.

The style also is unlike that of Damascenus, and
inferior to it, exhibiting barbarous compound
words, specimens of which are given by
Le Quien. That it was written after 754 is

shown by the allusion to the synod held in that

year, and to the emperor's compliant patriarch,

Constantine (754-766), whom he miscalls pha-
triarch ("» nota foetoris"), § 15, in keeping

with a fashion that has been before referred to.

XX. Epistola ad TheophUum Imperatorem
(voL ii. pp. 345-385). As Theophilus was
emperor of Constantinople from 829 to 842, it is

obvious that this letter was written by some one
who lived nearly a century after the time of

Damascenus. Its subject, a defence of image-
worship, probably caused it to be inserted

among his writings. It is thought by some to

be the address mentioned by Constantine Por-
phyrogennetus as drawn up in the joint name of
the three Eastern patriarchs—Christopher of

Alexandria, Job of Antioch, and Basil of Jeru-
salem. The traditional account of our Lord's

personal appearance (§ 3), and other passages in

this letter, are interesting; but as the author
is manifestly not Damascenus, they do not
further concern us.

XXI. De Azymis (voL ii. pp. 387-396). Two
short pieces are given under this title, the first

being an abstract of the second. Their subject

is, the question whether Christ instituted the
CHBIST. BIOGH.—TOU m.

sacrament of the Lord's Supper with leavened or

unleavened bread. Whoever may have written
the brief introduction, it is plain that the bulk
of the tract is not Damascenus's, but the work of
some Meletius : #tol MeKtrios S4 ris . . . ypdupei

rphs airrhv ovrwai. The writer contends that
leavened bread must have been used, for one
reason, because unleavened bread was not pro-

perly bread at all, as lacking the elements of

leaven and salt, which answer mystically to soul

and mind. He uses some words of interest to

the lexicographer, such as KovWUioy (p. 389),
which he says was the children's way of pro-

nouncing KoWipiop (or koWIkiov ?) a cake of un-
leavened bread.

XXII. De Corpore et Sanguine Christi (vol. ii.

pp. 401—412). This consists of an introductory
letter, followed by a Ke(pd\.aiov, or summary, on
the same subject. Le Quien, who maintains it

not to be the work of John of Damascus, has
given the title as found in one Paris ilS., which,
if admitted, would dispose of the question at

once. That represents the author to be Pete}'

Mansour, and not John : rov ayieeraTOv Tl^rpov

Tov Kcwo'ovp rpbs Zaxof^ hriaKowov Aodpctv.

What Peter it might be, supposing the title to

be correct, is not agreed. One reason for think-
ing it not to be Damascenus's, is the dignified

tone with which the letter begins : (nifiaiyofi(y

rf vfi.eTfp<f aycarp, k. v. A., a style befitting one
bishop, when writing to another, but unlike the
tone of humility, almost of deprecation, with
which Damascenus generally commences. But
the real point at issue is, whether the opinion

j

here held as to the corruptibility of Christ's

;
Body could jtossibly have been held by the author

j

of the De Fide. The writer holds that Christ
i instituted the sacrament of the Eucharist before
His resurrection, because up to that time His
Body was capable of a certain corruption ; but
" the Body incorruptible through the resurrec-

tion is not broken, nor eaten, nor drunk ; nor
does the incorruptible Body possess blood " (§ 2.

p. 408). This, it is urged, is clean contrary to

what we read in the De Fide, bk. iv. c. 1 : d-s

owT'^ 4ffTV ri ffiip^ fi -raJBovca koX iareunaxra (ubi

legend. ^ aarrfi ?). Waterland (vbi sup. p. 200),
endeavours to fasten it upon Damascenus, think-

ing that the external evidences for it outweigh
" the slight suspicions drawn from the internal

characters."

XXIII. Fragmenta Dwbia(Yo\. ii. pp. 412-418).
Two short passages, found in some MSS. as inter-

polations in Bk. iii. c 3, and Bk. iii. c 7, of the
De Fide. Le Quien thinks they may be the
glosses of some annotator.

XXIV. Expositio Fidei (vol. ii. pp. 417^38).
A treatise of which the original Greek is not to

be found. The present Latin translation was
made fron: an Arabic version existing in MS. in

Paris. From its similarity of tone and manner
to acknowledged works of Danuwcenos, especially

the De Recta Sententia, no doubt is entertained

as to its authorship. The Arabic translator

would seem, however, to have added something
of his own in the passage : " Einimvero non con-

venit naturam divinam genitnrae expertem esse,

ulliusve perfectionia. Quo emm pacta, (fui geni-

tttradestitutussit,perfeeiu$f»eritf"{%3). This
savours more of the Mohammedan, than of the
author of the chapter De Virginitate. The
language in which eril is spoken of (§ 5^ as a

2 E
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defect closely resembles that used by Dionysiug

on the same subject.

At the end of the Expositio Fidei Le Quien

prints a short fragment, in a Latin version, taken

from the same Arabic manuscript as the above.

It belongs to one of the Iconoclastic addresses,

though not corresponding very closely to any of

the extant ones.

XXV. Loci Select* in Epistolas S. Pauli (vol.

ii. pp. 441-1033). According to the title, ^<c

TTjy KaOoXov epfirivelas'loxiyvov rod XpvaocrSfwv
iK\oyal iK\fyf7ffai, the selected passages are

taken from the various homilies of St. Chryso-

stom. The majority of them are so ; but on some
of the epistles—those to the Ephesians, Philip-

pians, Colossians, and Thessalonians—the com-

mentary given is not from that father. It might
thus seem as if Damascenus had felt the greater

value of Chrysostom's homilies on Romans and

Corinthians, as compared with those written by

him on the other epistles. In what is not from

Chrysostom, Theodoret and Cyril of Alexandria

are said to be the authors from whom most is

taken. But in some passages, the comment must
be either Damascenus's own, or at any rate that

of some writer subsequent to the rise of Nestori-

anism. Thus, as Le Quien points out, the note

on Col. ii. 9 (p. 893), respecting the indwelling

of the Godhead in Christ, expressly denies it to

be merely ffx^riK'fiv, a term used by that party.

In its present form, the commentary is arranged

in short paragraphs following the detached por-

tions of the text to which they refer. Their

shortness, as compared with the long dissertations

of St. Chrysostom, makes it probable that in the

first instance they were written opposite the text

in some MS. ; a later transcriber breaking them
up for arrangement in their present order. A
close scrutiny of the text of the epistle might

bring to light some various readings of interest

(one such, noticed in passing, is x^pvyovv for

iirixopriyovfievov, Col. ii. 19) ; especially as the

MS. fi-om which Le Quien printed the work is of

respectable antiquity, being, as he conjectures,

of about 800 a.d.

XXVI. Sacra Parallela ('lepo irapiW-rtXa, vol.

ii. p. 1040-vol. iii. p. 441) and Parallela Rupe-

fucaldina (vol. iii. 441-544). The general nature

of these works may be easily described. They
consist of detached sentences from Holy Writ,

followed by illustrative passages, from other

parts of Scripture or from the fathers, arranged

in an alphabetical order, for which some leading

word in the sentence is a guide. Thus, under

XoiSopla will be quoted Prov. x. 19, oj intpfpovres

\oi5opias, K.r.\. Sometimes the general sens«

of a passage is gathered up into one word, not

actually occurring in that passage, as 1 Tim. vi.

3-6 is classed under ol Koyofiaxovm-fs. For con-

venience of finding what is wanted, there is an

alphabetical index at the beginning, and at the

end of the group under each letter are irapairoyuiraf,

or cross-references, as a further guide. The author

tells us in his preface that he had arranged the

work at first, not in alphabetical sequence, but

in three books, according to the general subject

of each : the first being on God and the Holy

Trinity ; the second on human affairs ; and the

third specially on virtues and vices (p. 1041).

But though the plan of the work is thus easy to

describe, its actual contents present many diffi-

culties. As originally conceived by Damascenus,
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the design seems to have been, to limit the col-

lection to sentences from Holy Writ, moral,
gnomic, and didactic (8(ro r]6iKa)s fj yva/xiKois ^
vapaiveTiKuis, i6.), and to an anthology of illus-

trative passages from the fathers of the churcli

(ra irepl rovrwv (rnopaSriv Kel/xeva airo<p04yfiaTa

i]vdo\6yrjvTai). His intended title is also given
by him (p. 1044) as simply to iepd. This design
has been altered and encroached upon, by himself
at a later time, or by others, in various ways.
In a short prologue which stands before the pre-
face (p. 1039), and which reads more like the
statement of one who had made an epitome of
Damascenus's own work, the selection is limited
to virtues and vices (iraoaAA^Xous fleWex ribs

aperas, Kal ras ayri^vyovs . . . avToiu KUKias).

Moreover, in a kind of postscript to it, and in a
similar one found at the end of the longer preface

(p. 1044), it is mentioned that extracts from
Philo and Josephus have been inserted ; a thing
plainly contrary to the author's original intention.

In fact, in the list of authors quoted through-
out the Parallela, drawn up by Fabricius, we find

the names of Aeschylus, Sophocles, Euripides, and
most of the chief classical authors of Greece. It

should be said, however, that by far the greatest

number of quotations is taken from Chrysostom,
the two Gregories (of Nazianzus and Nyssa),
and Basil. We may thus perhaps be right in

concluding, that a collection of this kind has been
treated as common property, and that the student
or transcriber has added or omitted as he thought
fit. This will explain the differences found in

the Parallela Pupefucaldina, so called as being

taken from a MS. given by cardinal Rochefou-
cauld to the Jesuits' college at Clermont ; in

which are passages written apparently by one
living a century earlier than Damascenus, that

is, under the reign of Heraclius (611-641). Such
at any rate is the interpretation put by Le Quien
upon the writer's comment on Ezek. xii. 2, where
he says that such an affliction as befel Israel in

the carrying away of their holy things, had now
fallen on Christendom ; for that the destructive

factions of the blue and green (on which see

Gibbon, ch. xl.) had ended in the Holy Cross and
the church of the resurrection falling into the

hands of the infidel (vol. iii. p. 472). This, and a

similar allusion (p. 474, under Hosea iv. 1-3), is

understood by the editor to refer to the invasion

of Syria by Chosroes in the beginning of Hera-
clius's reign, when the True Cross, as was said,

was carried away into Persia. And hence he

considers the Parall. Rupefucaldina, while in the

main Damascenus's own work, to have been inter-

polated by some one from an older writer, living

in the time of Heraclius. On account of its being

substantially the same work, only portions of the

Parall. Pupefucald. are printed by Le Quien, to

serve as specimens.

XXVII. ffomiliae (vol. iii. pp. 545-816). These

are thirteen in number, counting two fragments.

The genuineness of all of them is contested by
Oudin (de Script. Eccles. Comment, i. p. 1780).

They are :

—

(1) Horn, in Transfigurationem Domini. De-

livered on the festival of the Transfiguration, in

the church erected on Mount Tabor in memory
of that event. The words of the Psalmist : " Tabor

and Hermon shall rejoice in thy name," are mad*
prophetic of the baptism of Christ in the Jordan,

which Hermon overlooked, and of His glorification
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on the western mountain (§ 3). The language

is exuberant, but often striking. What can be

more beautiful than the brief comment on Christ's

leading the disciples apart to pray : ni\Tnp yhp

TTJs TrffoaevxTJi V rjffvxia (§ 10) ? He disclaims,

indeed, all desire to set before his hearers a dis-

course " luxuriant with the arts of Grecian elo-

quence " (§ 5) ; but the very luxuriance of his

diction reminds us that the orator is Chrysorrhoas;

or, if not he, one closely imitating his style.

(2) In Ficum arefactam. On the withered fig-

tree. In the title, the author is termed " Priest

of the holy church of the Resurrection ;" whence,

if Damascenus be indeed the one meant, we may
suppose it was delivered by him when an inmate

of the monastery near Jerusalem. There is not

the same impetuosity of language as in the pre-

ceding, though the difference of subject might

in part account for that.

(3) In sanctain Parasceven. A sermon for

Good Friday. Some former editors had assigned

this to St. Chrysostom ; and as such it is included

in the edition of Sir Henry Savile. It is notice-

able as containing a proverb, or what appears to

be such, of which no explanation has been found.

Speaking of the scrupulous care of the Jews not

to enter the Praetorium, lest they should be dis-

qualified for eating the passover, he adds:—"They
are cautious not to be defiled, when they are

already defiled ; vpofiir^ rh irpSfiarov hioyres
"

(§4).

(4) In Sabbatum sanctum. For Holy Saturday.

This is the longest of the homilies, and in other

respects an important one. After speaking of

the associations of the day (§ 3), the preacher

takes occasion from the pause and suspension, as

it were, of Christ's work, then commemorated,
to pass in review the mysteries of God's existence,

of man's creation, of the fall, of the Incarnation.

This takes him over ground on which his foot-

steps are familiar to us ; and we have passages

about the divine Hypostases (§ 4), and the will

and energy of Christ (§ 12) that sound like echoes

of the De Fide. In the exuberant flow of words
there is much that resembles the first homily,

especially where he is describing the works of

creation (§ b) with the firmament rcij' fierapffiwif

T« /col a^vaffluv iSdruv fifraix/jLiov, and the

blazing sun, r)fi.epas koX vvtcrhs SeirXoSpSiJMV

tpyirriv. His language on the n(rairoiri<Tis in

the Holy Eucharist (§ 35) is also noticeable.

(4*) In Annuniiatvmem B. V. Mariae. This is

given in a Latin version only, made from an
Arabic translation of the original. The Greek
text is not to be found. Being very imperfect,

it has been reckoned as one of the two fragments
at the beginning of this list.

(5) In Annunticitionem B, V. Mariae. An ora-

tion, unique of its kind among those ascribed to

Damascenns ; almost every sentence beginning
with the word of salutation, Xcupf, Hail ! The
repetition becomes yet more wearisome, when,
through one long section, every sentence begins

with Xa?pe 5t» rtTOKas, and afterwards Xaipt
Jfrj y(y4itnfjKas. There are three distinct his-

torical allusions in it (p. 657), which may help
to fix the date. The preacher pours forth his

gratitude to the Virgin, because through her (1)
they worshipped the holy images, (2) the Roman
empire was at peace, (3) the barbarian dog Ish-

mael (i.e. the Saracen) was cut down with the
•word This plainly indicates a time of peace,
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or success in war, and would not suit the latter

part of Damascenus's life. Hence, Le Quien would

place it near the beginning of Leo's reign, when
Hidjam had ascended the throne of the Khalifs

(circ. 723). But it might be an equally fair in-

ference to conclude, with Oudin, that it is the

work of some writer a century later than Dama-
scenus.

(6, 7) In Nativitatem B. V. Mariae.—Le

Quien makes no question about the genuineness

of these two homilies. Oudin thinks the occa-

sion of them a proof that they cannot be the

work of Damascenns, since the festival in honour

of the nativity of the Blessed Virgin was not

instituted till a century later. The profusion of

quotations from scripture is noticeable in these,

as in others of the present series, and the in-

genuity with which an allegorical meaning is

extracted from passages in the Old Testament is

often striking. But to a western mind there is

something almost painfully overstrained in the

endless repetition of such images as : 'Xl ^tvyo^

KoyiKuv rpvy6vo}V 'Iwcucelfi koI ""Avva (p. 669),

or the ever-varying allusions to the unbroken
virginity of the mother of the Lord. At § 7 of

the second homily (p. 689), begins a succession

of Xaipe sentences, like those in No. 5.

(8-10) In Bormitionem B. V. Mariae. The
authorship of these three homilies is doubtful.

Cave {Script. Eccl. i. 625) argues that the

second, at any rate, cannot be the work of

Damascenus, since there is a mention in it of

Euthymius's History (§ 18, p. 748). Combefis

is of the same opinion. Fabricius replies, that

the objection is not valid, since the Euthymius
quoted is not the one who lived under Alexius,

but an earlier writer who died a.d. 473. A
long extract from this " Euthymiac History,"

whose ever it may be, is given towards the end of

the second homily ; relating how the empress

Pulcheria (414—453), being anxious to learn

what was the last resting-place of the Blessed

Virgin, sent to Juvenal, bishop of Jerusalem, to

enquire ; and was informed by him of the

accepted tradition, which is then set forth. A
translation of part of this will be found in the

Diet, of the Bible, vol. ii. p. 269, where is also

given an account of the rise and development of

the culttts of the Virgin Mary. A detailed

account of the same will further be found in

Gieseler («6» sup. ii. p. 313, n.) The first

homily is in a more temperate and self-restrained

style than the second ; in which the preacher

(§ 4) imagines himself transported to the scene

of the Assumption, and portrays, in long detail,

the objects with which his eyes or his thoughts

were occupied. Even here, he cannot leave out

a passing allusion to the Ivo (pvatts and Sio

ivfpytias with which men's minds had been so

absorbed. One passage (p. 733) recalls the

writer of the Horn, in Ficum arefactam; namely,

where he compares the reception of the incarnate

son of God into the womb of the Virgin, to the

reception of fire by straw, glorifying, not con-

suming, it (cf. p. 577). He is careful, at the

same time, to guard against being supposed to

pay divine honour to the Virgin : oh 9*hv
Tavnjv (ptjiii^ovrt^ • Sira-yt, r^y 'EAAtjvik^s

rtpdpflas Tck Toiavra fivOfv/jMra {flom. m. § 16, p.

744). The third homily, like the first, is short

and of little importance compared to the second.

, (11) Laudatio S. Joannia Chryaostomi. Au
2 £ 2
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encomium upon St. Chrysostom. If the author

were really John of Damascus, he might be

thought to allude to his own surname of Chry-
sorroas, when he says at the beginning that those

wno would attempt to set forth the praises of

the " golden-mouthed " should pour forth a

golden stream of oratory {\6yov Kpo<pipeiv

Xpva-ippoov). With an inveterate reminiscence

of the controversies of the time, he commends
St. Chrysostom (§ 3) for upholding the true

doctrine of the Hypostases, and the distinctions

of will in Christ. The special references to the

saint's history begin with § 8. We are there

told of his birth of a good family at Antioch, of

his baptism about the age of eighteen (an earlier

age than that- commonly given, but agreeing

with the date of A.D. 354 assigned for his birth

by Cave), his being ordained Reader at the age of

thirty, and so on, much as we find in the ordi-

nary accounts of his life. {Diet, of Chr. Biogr. i.

p. 518). The style is highly ornate and figura-

tive. In one passage, for instance, after relat-

ing Chrysostom's removal from Antioch to the

capital, he adds, koI t^v Ovydrepa tov fitydKov

apxifpff^^ vvfj.(pfvfrai. And we have to recall the

words of Ps. xlv. 13, to see the meaning to be,

that Chrysostom left his father's house and his

own people of Antioch, to espouse this " king's

daughter," the imperial church of CoMtan-
tinople.

(12) Laudatio 8. Barharae Martyris. It

would be difficult to believe that this is really

the work of Damascenus. The "enormes fabulae
"

which discredited a previous treatise (xvii.) are

as nothing compared to what we find here. It

reads, in fact, more like a Greek version of one of

the Legenda aurea than anything else. Langen,

however, Johannes von Damaskus, p. 238, is in-

clined to accept the panegyric as one really

delivered by him. The inserted tpt^ffiv, with

which the narrative begins, may imply that

Damascenus is only repeating the account left by
another. St. Barbara is represented as the only

daughter of a provincial governor named Dios-

corus, in the reign of Maximianus II., A.D. 305-

311. To guard her beauty from danger, she was
kept immured in a lofty tower (§ 7), where,

though her father was an idolater, she grew in

every Christian grace. By and by, being required

to choose among the suitors for her hand, she

sternly refused them all, as already espoused to

Christ. On this, her father's affection changes

to fury. He pursues her with a drawn sword :

at the critical moment, a rocky mountain-side,

less stony-hearted than himself, opens its breast

to receive and shelter her from his fury. But,

nothing daunted, he crosses the mountain, to

find her on the other side (§ 10). She is dragged

back again ; and details of her various tortures,

and miraculous deliverances, till at length she

falls beneath her father's sword (§ 17), fill the

rest of the panegyric. She and St. Juliana

repose side by side, and the ruthless parent, on

his return, is consumed by lightning. The scene

is said to have been near Euchaita (?) in Paphla-

gonia.

(13) A fragment found in a catena on St.

Luke, i. 35, being apparently an extract, with

some alterations, from the first homily on the

Nativity (Migne, vol. iii. p. 664).

XXVIII. Precationes tres (vol. iii. pp. 816-7).

Three prayers, for use before the Holy Eucharist,
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taken from a Greek horologium. The word
KoWuv in the second, if not corrupt, is a

noticeable one.

XXIX. Carmina (vol. iii. 817-856) and
Hymni (iii. pp. 1364—1408). Under these two
headings are included the canons, or prose

hymns, as well as the metrical ones. The first

of the two groups, including all those printed

by Le Quien, contain the following : (1) Three
hymns in iambic metre, on the Theogonia, or
Birth of Christ, the Theophania, or Epiphany,
and the Pentecost, of which the authorship of
the last is a little uncertain

; (2) four canons,

on Easter, the Ascension, the Transfiguration,

and the Annunciation; and (3) a prayer in

anacreontics. The second group, containing the
additional ones printed by Migne, includes (1) a
canon on the passing of the Virgin Mary

; (2)
stanzas (^Idiomela) from the funeral office ; and

(3) six canons found by Cardinal Mai in a MS.
in the Vatican, chiefly filled with portions of

Homer, Hesiod, and the like, and published by
him in the Spicilegium Romanum. Their titles

are : In S. Basilium, In S. Chrysostomum, In S.

KicolaMtn, In 8. Petrum, In 8. Georgium, and In
8. Blasium. We have thus preserved to us, in

all, four pieces in classical metres ; one set of

verses on no fixed pattern, known as Idiomela ;

and eleven canons or hymns in rhythmical prose.

The number might, it is certain, be largely

increased. Those in iambic metre are acro-

stichal ; that is to say, at the beginning of

each stands a quaternion of elegiacs, summing
up the contents of the piece ; and the iambic

verses then begin, each in turn, with the letters

composing the words of these capitulary lines.

The device was no doubt found convenient for

recitation by memory. There is much room for

critical emendation in the hymns. In the

second, for example, on the Epiphany (p. 825X
the verse that should begin with <p, to corre-

spond with that letter in 6€0<peyy4T, really

begins with the word @\av ; the one that should

begin with |, to answer to the f in *\e|aj,

begins with the word npocpiJTris, and so on. It

need not be said that the iambics would not

stand the test of classical rules. They scin,

indeed, rather arithmetically than metrically.

Even if we allowed accent to take the place of

;

quantity, it would be difficult to perceive the
^

rhythm in many cases. Still, the text is in a '

manifestly imperfect state ; the line last referred

to, for instance, being IIpo^^jTTjy iyKixTois

<p\oiS6ixfvos (p. 829). Of the canons, some are

acrostichal, as the one on the Transfiguration

(p. 848) ; others not. In the six discovered by
Mai, the acrostichal sequence is very broken and

irregular, that on St. George being the most

complete. An account of the construction of

the canon, with its nine odes, each ode made up
of troparia, or rhythmical verses on the pattern

of one preceding, called the Hirmos—will be

found in Dr. NeaJe's Hymns of the Eastern

Church (1870), p. 35. In the same work are

given translations of some of these hymns of

Damascenus.
XXX. Vita Barlaam et Joasaph (vol. iii. pp.

85&-1240).—Of all the works ascribed to John

of Damascus, none has enjoyed a greater cele-

brity than this. Such, at least, is the impression

conveyed by the vast number of MSS. in which it

or some portion of it is to be found, no less than
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by the namerous versions of it in oriental and '

European languages. The Greek text was first

published by Boissonade in the Anecdota Gr.

(Paris, 1832), but without the elaborate ap-

paratus of introduction and commentary that he

had designed. An old Latin version of it had

appeared in the Speculutn Hiitoria'e of Vincent

of Beauvais. The question of its genuineness,

which Boissonade forbore to enter upon, in

deference to an expected edition by Schmidt and

Kopitar, has never been satisfactorily settled.

Leo Allatius concludes it, on a review of the

whole matter, to be Damascenus's ; influenced

chiefly by the evident partiality of the writer

for Gregory of Nazianzus and other admitted

teachers of Damascenus, and partly by the pro-

minence given to the subject of image-worship.

The balance of modem criticism is also in its

favour. On the other hand, if the reading ko)

rod Tiov be sustained (p. 1028, c£. Allatii Froieg.

vol. i. p. 154), such a doctrine as to the procession

of the Holy Spirit would not accord with the

knowTi teaching of Damascenus. One form of

the title describes it as "a profitable history,

brought from the interior of the land of the

Aethiopians, called India, to the Holy City,

through the monk John," &c The author's

name is thus somewhat indefinitely given, and
various other persons have been suggested who
might properly answer to that description. Th«
outline of the story is very briefly this :—A king

of Aethiopia, or India (for the names are used

interchangeably), named Abenner, is a severe

represser of the growth of Christianity and

especially of monasticism in his neighbourhood.

After a time he has the blessing he had long

coveted, a son and heir. The child is named
Josaphat or Joasaph, and after the astrologers

have been consulted at his birth, he is guarded
with the most jealous care by his father, that

all bad influences, Christianity above aU, may be

kept from him. The description of the secluded

state in which he is kept, yet with every ima-
ginable enjoyment within these limits, reminds
us of the parallel description in the encomium
on St. Barbara. All b in vain. The youth's

curiosity is awakened. He gains a reluctant

permission to ride beyond the limits of the
royal demesne. On one of these excursions he
meets by chance with a cripple and a blind

man ; on another, with a man in the last stage

of old age and infirmity. The answers given by
his attendants, when he questions them about
these strange and sorrowful sights, leave him
but ill at ease and anxious for better counsel.

In due time a monk, named Barlaam, in

obedience to a divine vision (p. 895) makes his

way to India, and in the guise of a merchant
procures admission to the palace, and to speech

ith the young prince. Their conversations, in

iiich Barlaam instructs his disciple in the
Christian faith, are related with the utmost
prolixity; but at length Joasaph receives bap-
tism at the hands of his teacher (p. 1033).

Barlaam now takes his departure, and hb son's

conversion having been disclosed to the king by
a courtier named Zardan, the latter is over-

whelmed with vexation and sorrow. By the

advice of his priests and counsellors be tries

expedient after expedient to overthrow the con-

stancy of the prince in his new faith, but all to

no purpose. The very agents set to work upon
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him become converte. As a last resource, by
the advice of Araches (p. 1173), he abandons all

further attempts at compulsion, and proposes to

divide the kingdom with his son, in the hope
that worldly cares and concerns of state may
wean him from the Christian religion. The
partition is made, but with far diflerent results.

Joasaph, like another Solomon, so prospers that

all men flock to his kingdom ; and Abenner,
unable any longer to resist conviction, writes to

him to confess himself too a disciple of the faith

he had so long persecuted. The old king thos
dies a Christian (p. 1196) ; and Joasaph, abdi-

cating his share of the sovereignty, starts on a

journey in quest of Barlaam. After two years

of weary wandering he finds him in a cave in

the desert, and there abides with him till his

death. The bodies of the two are afterwards

discovered reposing together, unchanged by decay,

and in the odour of sanctity. The remarkable
similarity of many features in this story to

those in the Laiita Vistara, the legendary Life

of Buddha, was pointed out by Max Muller in

an article on the Migration of Fables (fiontemp.

Rev.y July, 1870), and had been previously

traced out in detail, with the aid of M. Bar-
th^lemy St. Hilaire's Le Bouddha et sa religion,

by Dr. Liebrecht, in Ebert's Jahrbuch fur rOm.
Hnd engl. Literatur, 1860, ii. pp. 314-334. The
predit of a still earlier notice of the parallel

thus presented is dae, as Max Miiller reminds
us, to M. Laboolaye. A discussion of the subject

will also be found in 2k)tenberg and Aleyer's

edition of Gui de Cambrai's early metrieil

version of the Barlaam and Josaphat (in the

BMioth. des litter. Vereins, Stuttg., 1864, Ixxt.

p. 311 sqq.), and in Dr. Langen's Johannes von
Bamaskus, p. 251 sqq. The resemblance between
the two stories is so striking in many respects,

especially in what is related of the excursions of

Joasaph, as compared with the famous Drives of

Buddha, that it would be hard to disprove the

relationship between them. In fact, some sach
connection seems rather implied than not, in the

wording of the title given above. If we accept

the hypothesis, some explanation still seems
wanting of the Jewish cast of the proper names
employed. That the names of SS. Barlaam and
Josaphat should be found both in the Greek
Menaea and the Roman Hartyrology, is a cir-

cumstance which will give rise to some in-

structive reflections, if the view of Max Miiller

and others as to the Buddhist origin of the story

be adopted.

XXXI. S. Artenrn Passio (vol. iii. pp. 1252-
1320).—This is stated in the title to be drawn
from the Ecclesiastical History of Philostorgins

(A.D. 358—425) and some others, by the monk
John. The piece was first published by Mai, ia

the Spidleg. Bomanum. As nothing was pre-

viously known to be extant of the History of

Philostorgins, beyond the fragments of it pre-

served by Photius, and as he has been charged,

on the strength of those passages, with misre-

presenting facts in favour of Arianism, the

present treatise not only increases our knowledge
of Philostorgius's writings, but also vindicates

him to some degree from the charge of heresy

;

that is to say, if any reliance can be placed on
the S. Artemii Passio, as really representing

Philoetorgius. In itself, it is a composition ot

much the same nature as the Itovdatio S. Bar-
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harae. After a confused and disjointed account

of the events which led to the accession of Julian

(361-363), Artemius is introduced as a friend of

Constantius (§ 9), and a devout Christian. Of
his parentage nothing is known, saving that he

was of noble birth. Being ordered to sacrifice to

the idols by Julian (§ 40), he refuses, and a

series of altercations ensues between him and

the emperor, in one of which some oracular verses

of Apollo are quoted (§ 46). The way in which

Julian is made to state his own views is not un-

interesting. After various fruitless attempts

to coerce or win over Artemius to his own
party, the emperor becomes so enraged at finding

an oracle of Apollo in Daphne (a suburb of An-
tioch) destroyed by lightning, that he orders

Artemius to be- crushed to death between two
masses of rock (§60). Even this fails to kill the

martyr, who emerges and walks about the city,

testifying against the emperor, though so battered

and bruised as not to look like a human being.

Finally, after his faith has been sufficiently

proved, he suffers death at the hands of the

executioner on Friday, Oct. 20 (§ 67).

XXXII. Joannis orthodoxi Dtsputatio cum Ma-
nichaeo (vol. iii. pp. 1320-1336).—It is uncertain

whether this is the work of Damascenus. There

IS little resemblance between it and the previous

Dialogus contra Manickaeos (no. V.). It was first

))rinted by Mai in the BMiotheca Nova J'atrum

(IV. ii. 104).

XXXIII. Disputatio Saraceni et Christiani

(vol. iii. pp. 1336-1348).—See above, no. VI.

XXXIV. Adversus Iconoclastas (vol. iii. pp.

1348-1361).—In some MSS. this declamation is

assigned to John patriarch of Jerusalem, and

there appears little or no reason to ascribe it to

Damascenus. In § 3 there seems to be a manifest

allusion to the Copronymian synod of 754 ; and

if 80, it could not have been written by that

John, patriarch of Jerusalem, who ordained

Damascenus and whose death is fixed in 735.

XXXV. Canon et Hymni (vol. iii. pp. 1364—

1408).—See above, no. XXIX.
XXXVI. Fragmenta in S. Mattheum (vol. iii.

pp. 1408-1413).—Taken from the Catenae of

Nicetas Serron. The most noticeable passage

is one on the Transfiguration (p. 1408), the lan-

guage of which is very similar to that found in

the Homily on the Transfiguration (p. 552). By
help of this latter, indeed, the text may be easily

amended ; as Kpanl yhp &\\(f Tavrl^erai, for in-

stance, should plainly be <pa>Tl yiip auAy, k.t.A.

On a review of the works of Damascenus as

detailed above, the first reflection that arises is

that we have not as yet the materials from

which to form a just estimate of his character

and ability ; or rather the materials are there,

but so unsifted as to be of little service. At
present, the image before us is partly of iron and

partly of clay ; and the first requisite would be

to decide, as exactly as possible, what the writings

are that shall bear his name. This is a task not

likely soon to be accomplished. Great as are the

merits of Le Quien's edition, and great as was the

advance made in it beyond all predecessors, it

will still be evident that it includes many pieces

that have no pretence whatever to be considered

the works of John of Damascus. On the other

hand, it is equally certain that many genuine

compositions still remain in manuscript. Lists

of such may be found in Fabricins, and in the
letter of Allatius concerning his contributions to

the projected edition of Aubert (Migne, vol. i.

p. 113). It will plainly make a great difference

in the judgment we form, to know for certain

whether the Laudatio S. Barbarae, for example,
be or be not the production of Damascenus.
For the present, therefore, any estimate of his

position must only be tentative. But after every
reservation has been made, no one can doubt
that he was, in the language of Water! and, "a
very considerable man, and worthy of better

times ;" " the father of the modern Greeks, and
their great oracle" (Works, v. 197). In fact,

even this expression only does him half justice.

For he has been a spiritual father of the Latin

church almost as truly as of the Greek. His
unique position, at the point of divergence of

East and West, helped to give him this import-
ance. Though communion was suspended between
the two great divisions of the church in the

very year (677) after that assigned to his birth,

the final separation did not take place till after

his death. Both sides can thus appeal to him
as an authority. His writings reflect the transi-

tional character of his age. He was not only,

like his great contemporary Bede, a storer up
of the doctrinal teachings of the past, he was
a creative spirit for the future. In systema-

tizing Christian theology, and applying to it

the logical methods of Aristotle, he showed how
the lines of orthodoxy were to be defined, and

where they were to be guarded against the

heretics of his own or previous times. Through
Lombardus and Aquinas he may fairly be claimed

as the progenitor of the scholastic systems of

the West. As a champion of image worship, he

was fighting on what we may consider the

wrong side ; but he fought resolutely and well

;

and many of his arguments are weighed respect-

fully by Neander. While defending what others

thought idolatrous in his own church, he could

clearly see and expose the idolatry of Mahomet-
ans, as shown in their devotions at the Kaaba

;

and he is deservedly placed by Maracci at the

head of writers against that false religion. But
it is perhaps as a Christian poet that his name
will in our time be chiefly held in honour. One
well fitted to pronounce an opinion, has assigned

him " the double honour of being the last but

one of the Fathers of the Eastern church, and

the greatest of her poets." (Neale, Hymns of
the Eastern Church, 1870, p. 90.) His noble

canon for Easter Day is still yearly heard amid
circumstances that lend an unsurpassed impres-

siveness to it in the Greek Church ; and the

echoes of it are prolonged by ourselves, when-
ever the strain is raised :

" 'Tis the day of

Resurrection ; Earth, tell it out abroad." It is

no small glory to a Christian singer that his

words should be heard, not only at such a season,

but also in the last solemn office, when those of

his own faith are laid in the grave. (See the

Euchologium, ed. Goar, 1647, p. 532.)

Bibhography.—An old Latin version of the Dc
Fide, by Burgundio of Pisa, had been used by

Aquinas, as before mentioned ; but the first printed

edition of any separate Latin version of Damas-
cenus was that of the De Fide, by Jacobus

Faber of Etaples, in 1507. The first edition of

the Greek text was that of the same work,

together with the Dc iis qui in fide dormierunt.
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at Verona, in 1531. In 1546 the first approach
was made to an edition of the collected works, in

a Latin dress, by Gravius of Bayeux. This was
published at Cologne. In 1548, an edition ap-

peared at Basle, with the Greek text of the two
pieces in the Veronese edition printed opposite

the Latin. A new Latin version was made by
Billius, and an improved edition, with his

translation, appeared at Paris in 1577. Both
these editions were reprinted more than once.

In 1636, Jean Aubert was requested to prepare

a new and corrected edition. For this purpose,

he had the benefit of Leo Allatius's collections.

But Aubert died before accomplishing his task,

and the work was at length taken up by the

learned Dominican Michael Le Quien, whose
edition in 2 vols. fol. appeared at Paris in 1712.

This was reprinted at Venice in 1748, in the

same form, and forms the basis of the edition in

the Abb^ Migne's. Patrologia. The prolegomena
are excellent, but in any future edition it would
be very desirable that the works should be sifted

and grouped together in a better order.

Authorities.—The principal of these have been

mentioned in the course of the article. Le Quien's

edition is indispensable. Next in usefulness has

been found a series of two articles in the Retve
Beige et Etrangere (tom. xii. 1861, pp. 1, 117),

by Felix N&ve. These are specially valuable

for the light thrown on the position taken by
Damascenus against the Mohammedans, and the

influence he exercised in preserving Greek
learning in Syria. The excellent monograph of

Dr. Joseph Langen, Johannes von Damaskus
(Gotha, 1879) was not met with till the present

article was in type ; but a few insertions, sug-

gested by it, have been made. It gives by far

the fullest and most careful analysis of the prose

works of Damascenus that has yet appeared.

The hjTnns are left untouched. A Dutch ver-

sion of some of these is given in Grundlehner's
Johannes Damascenus, Utrecht, 1876. An essay

by J. G. Renoui on the Dialectic (Paris, 8vo.

1863) is also worth consulting. The writer
regrets that he has not been able to procure a

sight of C. J. L^nstrom's de Expositl/ne Fidei

orthodoxae, Upsal. 1839. An estimate of the
place to be assigned to Damascenus in the
history of music will be found in the Resume
PhUosophique, prefixed to tom. i. of the Bio-

graphie univ. des Musiciens by M. Fetis, 1837,

p. Ixx. The B&lioth. Graeca of Fabricius, and
the collections of Ceillier, and of Rohrbacher
and Chantrel, need only be alluded to by name.

[J. H. L.]

JOANNES (530), subdeacon and abbat, bearer
of a letter from pope Paul I. to Pippin king of
the Franks, a.D. 764. (Paul. ep. 7 in Fat. Lat.
Ixxxix. 1148 B ; Mansi, xii. 605 A.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (531), presbyter, hegnmenus, and
anchorite, addressed by the patriarch Tarasius,

787. (Mansi, xiii. 472.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (532), the name of several monks
-•- the seventh synod, 787, viz. :

—

i. The presbyter and syncellus of Theodore
patriarch of Antioch and of Elias patriarch
of Jerusalem, his colleague Thomas representing
Politianus pope of Alexandria. Ignatius in his

life of Tarasius (cap. v. § 19) makes this distinc-

tion, which is not observed in Mansi (xii. 993 A,

xiii. 1-34, 366, 379). The passages in Ignatius

will be found in Boll. Acta SS. Apr. iii. 580 F,

584 C, 585 A, and notes. John resided at Con-
stantinople.

ii. Vicarii, viz., of Nicephorus bishop of Dyrac-
chium (Mansi, xii. 993 B), of bishop Procopius

(xiii. 138), of Stephen hegumenus of Bonisa

(155), of Strategius hegumenus («6.), of the

bishop of Patrae (366 d).

iii. Presbyter of St. Sergius of Germia (xiii.

154).

iv. Hegumeni of Chenolaccus (xiii. 151),

I^cca {ib.), Pagurium (i6.), Coelada (154), St.

Salvator (iS.),. Zoticus (t6.), St. Mary Deipara of

Ruda (155), St. Theodorus martyr (155).

[C. H.]

JOANNES (533), monk of Jerusalem, who
first excited a question respecting the doctrine

of the procession of the Holy Ghost. (Einhard.

Annal. ann. 809, in Pat. Lat. civ. 472 ; the same
statement occurs in various other annalists, m'd.

Bouquet, v. 58 », 257 A, 333 D, 356 A ; Baron,

ann. 809, Iii.) [C. H.}

Martyrs, arranged in order of commemoration.

For other martvrs see bishops Xos. 41, 74,

189, 204, 296, 366', 384 ; Clergy, No. 445.

JOANNES (534), the name of two martyrs
under Sapor II., recorded without a commemo-
ration day in the Ancient Syrian Martyroiogy of

Wright. (Jmum. Sac. Lit. Jan. 1866, p. 432.)

[G. T. S.]

JOANNES (535), abbat of Monagria, martjT
for images mentioned in the Acta of St. Stephen
the vounger, as quoted by Baronius (A. E. ann.

766,' XX.). [C. H.]

JOANNES (536), January 15, a solitary of

Mount Sinai, martyred by the Saracens towards
the end of the 4th century. (^Menol. Graec.

Sirlet. ; Cal. Byzant. ; St. Nili de Caede Monach.
Montis Shnae Narrat. in Migne, Patr. Gr. Ixxix.

590, &c. ; Boll. Acta SS. Jan. i. 953.)

[I. G. S.]

JOANNES (537), Jan. 31, physician and
martyr in the persecution of Diocletian with
Cyrus of Alexandria {Cal. Byzant. Jan. 31

;

Daniel, Codex Liturg. iv. 252). In Daniel the
date is A.D. 292. Their natalis or certamen is

assigned to Jan. 31 (in Sirlet. Menol. Graec. it is

Jan. 30). Their invention and translation were
observed on June 28 {Cal. Byzant. ; Daniel, iv.

261). More may be seen in Baron. A. E. ann.

414, XX. ; Pagi, 414, xiii. ; Mai, Spicil. Bom. ir.

230 sq. ; Boll. Acta S& 31 Jan. ii. 1081.

[C. H.]

JOANNES (538), March 20, one of twenty
martyrs of the New Laura of St. Sabas near
Jerusalem, slain in 797 by the Ethiopians. He
was the hegumeniarch of the laura. (Sirlet.

Menol. Graec. ; Cal. Byzant. ; Daniel, Cod. Liturg.

iv. 255; Boll. Acta SS. Mart. iii. 166, 171, 172,

§§ 34, 42.) [C. H.J

JOANNES (539), April 27, hegumenus of the
monastery of the Cathari, a monastery at Con-
stantinople (Ducange, Cpol. Chr. lib. It. p. 107,
ed. 1729). His history is discussed by Henschen
(Boll. Acta SS. 27 Apr. iii. 495). Before his
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ordination to the priesthood he attended the

seventh synod, 787, with his preceptor. On the

recommendation of the emperor Nicephorus, 803,

he became archimandrite of the monastery of

the Cathari, which he ruled in peace for ten

years when by order of Leo Armenus in 813,

he was dragged from his monastery and banished

first to Pentadactylium near the Maeander in

Asia Minor and afterwards to Criotaurus in

Bithyniu. His sufferings ceased for awhile under
the emperor Michael, but in the reign of Theo-

philus he was banished to the island of Aphusia

or Aphrusia (probably in the Euxine), where
after two years and a half he died, cir. a.d. 832.

The geography is dealt with in Henschen's notes.

[C. H.]

JOANNES, abbat of St. Gall. [Joannes

(123).]

JOANNES (540), May 24, count, martyr in

the reign of Antoninus. (B&sil. Menol.) [Mele-
Tius.] [C. H.]

JOANNES (541), called Psychaita, May 25,

monk in the laura of Psychaitas (rov 'Vvxoutov)

(Basil. Menol.). The name of the monastery is

discussed in Boll. Acta SS. Mai. vi. 100.

[C. H.]

JOANNES (642), June 23, a presbyter,

said to have been beheaded at Rome by command
of the emperor Julian. (Ado, Martyrol. ; Usuard.

Martyrol. ; Vet. Rom. Mart. ; Acta Sanct. June,

iv. 482-485.) [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (543), June 26, master of the

household (praepositus) of Constantia, the

daughter of Constantine the Great, martyr under
Julian, with his brother Paulus her primicerius,

commemorated at Rome. {Mart. Usuard., Adon.,

Vet. Bom., Mom. ; Baron. A. E. anu. 362. cell.

;

Boll. Acta SS. Jun. v. 159.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, June 28, vid. Jan. 31.

JOANNES (644), July 27, Aug. 4. {Menol.

Gr. Sirlet.) Oct. 23 (Basil. Menol.). [Ephesus,
Seven Sleepers of.]

JOANNES, Aug. 18. [Joannes (455).]

JOANNES (645), Aug. 27, martyr at Tomi
with the tribune Marcellinus and others. (Usuard
Mart. ; Mart. Eom.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (546), Sept. 7, martyr at Nico-
media under Diocletian and Maximian. {Mart.
Usuard, Adon. ; Vet. Bom., Rom. ; Boll. Acta SS.
Sept. iii. 12.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (647), Sept. 16, son of Marcianus,
martyred with him in the reign of Diocletian.

(Baron. A. E. ann. 303, cxiii. ; Mart. Bom.)
[C. H.]

JOANNES (648), Sept. 20, a martyr in Pales-

tine, an Egyptian (Euseb. Mart. Pal. cap. 13).

commemorated on Sept. 20 {Mart. Bom. ; Boll.

Acta SS. Sept. vi. 147 ; Baron. A. E. ann.

309, XX.). The Syriac version of the Mart. Pal.

(Cnreton's transl. pp. 48, 85) does not mention
him. [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (649), Sept. 27, martyr at Cor-
dova with his brother Adulfus. {Mart. Usuard.,

Bom.) [C. H.]

JOANNES

—

Miscellaneous

JOANNES (650), Nov. 28, exlegatarius,

martyr for images at the same period as Stephen
the younger under the Iconomachi. (Basil.

Menol.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (551), Dec. 21, martyr with Festus
in Tuscia. {Mart. Usuard., Vet. Bom, Bom.)

[C. H.]

Miscellaneous.

JOANNES (662), reputed one of Ixx. disciples.

[Menas.]

JOANNES (563), an official at Edhra in Syria,

who changed a Pagan temple there into a church
dedicated to the martyr St. George [Georgius
(43)] in the ninth year of Constantius and Con-
stans, i.e. A.D. 346. (Boeckh, Corp. Inscr. 8627,
cf. Hogg on St. George in Trans. R. Soc. Lit. vi.

270, vii. 106 ; Greek Christ. Inscr. in Contemp.
Rev. June 1880.) [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (564), July 30, a soldier in the

reign of Julian, who when sent to persecute the

Christians executed his orders in pretence only,

favoured the escape of the Christians, and finally

became one himself. (Basil. Menol. ; Boll. Acta
SS. Jul. vii. 148.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (655), a Priscillianist. In one of

the later processes at Treves following the exe-

cution of Priscillian and his chief associates,

386, he is named with Tertullus and Potamius
as having given evidence against his party. They
were punished only by temporary banishment

within Gaul, " quia ante quaestionem se et socios

prodidissent " (Sulp. Sev. ii. 51). [M. B. C]

JOANNES (666), a native of Samosata in the

4th century, son of a woman named Callinico.

He and his brother Paul were brought up by

their mother as Manicheans or Gnostics. Paul

and John laboured together in that region to

spread some such opinions. The rise of the

Paulicians in that neighbourhood led after-

wards to an association of this sect with them.

(Photius, c. Manicli. lib. i. 2, 16 ; Petrus Siculus,

Hist. Munich. § 21 in Pai. Gr. civ. 1273.)

[M. B. C]

JOANNES (657), a civil officer of high rank

tinder the emperors Theodosius I. and Honorius.

In 394- he was tribune and notary, and was sent

by Ambrose of Milan to intercede with Theo-

dosius for such of the followers of the defeated

usurper Eugenius as had taken refuge in churches

(Paulin. Vit. Ambr. § 31 in Pat. Lot. xiv. 38).

In 404 he was count of the treasures, and greatly

interested himself in the defence of Chrysostom

(Pallad. Dial. cap. 3 in Pat. Gr. xlvii. 14). In

408 he was tribune, and at the siege of Rome by

Alaric was one of the ambassadors sent out to

that prince as an old acquaintance and irpS^tvos

(Zos. V. 40). In 412 John was prefect of Italr

{Cod. Theod. III. viii. 3; XIII. xi. 11) and still

held that ofTice when Paulinus wrote his Life of

Ambrose (Paulin. u. s.) [Jovius; Joannes (561)].

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (668), a count whom Chrysostom

was accused (in the eleventh charge of the deacon

John at the synod of the Oak, A.D. 403) of having

denounced in a sedition of the troops. (Phot,

cod. 59 ; Baron. 403, xvii.) [C. H.j
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Miscellaneous

JOANNES (569), circ. a.d. 420. A Phrygian
officer who was rumoured to have caused the

death of his brother Aemilius by a plot. (Synes.

Ptolem. Episc. epp. 2 and 44, Pair. Graec. Ixvi.

1324 and 1365 ; Ceillier, viii. 30.)

[W. M. S.]

JOANNES (560), count of the sacred bounties

to the emperor Theodosius the Younger. There
are two edicts addressed to him in that capacity,

published in the Codex. He first appropriates

the moneys formerly paid to the Jewish patri-

archs to the Imperial treasury. The patriarchate

itself having expired ('od. Theod. xvi. viii. 29;
God. Just I. ix. 17, May 30, a.d. 429); the

second relates to purely civil matters (CW.
T/)eod. vii. viii. 15, April 24, A.D. 430). He
was sent in 431 to the council of Ephesus, and
arrived in its sixth session. For the part taken
by him see Ctril of Alexandria, John op
AsTiOCH, Nestorius. (Mansi, iv. 1395, 1397,

1434 ; Baron. Ann. ad ann. 431, cxxviii. &c.

;

Facundus Hermiens. Def. Tri. Cap. vii. 4 in Pat.

Lat. Ixvii. 691.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (561), sumamed Primicerius,
usurping emperor of the West, from Sept. 423
to May or June 425, as reckoned by Clinton
(/". R. i. 606). His short tenure of power is

related by Socrates (vii. 22, 23), Olympiodorus
(in Photius, cod. 80, Pat. Gr. ciii. 277), Cassio-

. dorus {Hist. Trip. xi. 18), Philostorgius {H. E.
xii. 13), Theophsnes (Chronog. A. C. 415), and
by the western chroniclers Prosper and Idatius

(Bouquet, i- 616, 629). Gibbon's account com-
piled from these authorities will be found in

vol. iv. p. 172 of Smith's edition. Valesius

in his note on Socrates (/. c.) identifies this John
with the tribune and notarr above. [Joaknes
(557).]

In the T/ieodosian Code (lib. xvi. tit. ii. 47)
there is an edict dated Aquileia, Oct. 8, 425,
addressed to Bassus. re-establishing a privilege

of the church which " the tyrant of our time "

had suppressed, viz. the right of the clergy to

be tried by their bishops, instead of by the
secular courts. This " tyrant " (i.e. usurper),

designated as " infaustus praesumptor " is un-
named, but the commentary of Gothofred which
is followed by Baronius (ann. 423, iii.) and
Flenry (lib. xxiv. cap. 3.3) identifies him with
the tjsurper John the Primicerius, who, as it

is inferred from the evidence of this law, issued

edicts in opposition to the church during his

brief tenure of power, and must consequently

have been an Arian. [C. H.]

JOANNES (562), sumamed Medicos, the

syncellus or domesticus of Cyril, patriarch of

Alexandria. (Mansi, iv. 1393 B ; Baron, ann.

431, cxiiv.) [C. II.]

JOANNES (563), a decurio or senator, pos-

sibly ofAlexandria, agent for the emperor Marcian
at the council of Chalcedon (Labbe, iv. 535 c

;

Tillemont, xv. 671, 775-6), afterwards sent

by Marcian into Egypt, A.D. 454, in order to

secure the adherence of the monks to the council

of Chalcedon (Labbe, iv. 856 c). Leo the Great

mentions him as a " vir spectabilis," and of

praiseworthy orthodoxy (Leo Mag. Ep. 141,

1296, Migne). His mission does not seem to

have obtained much success. [C. G.]
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JOANNES (564) PHILOPONUS, a " gram-
maticus" of Alexandria ; a distinguished philoso-

pher, a voluminous writer (Suidas, s. v. 'loeiiyyrji

Tp.), and one of the leaders of the Tritheites of

the 6th century (Sophron. Ep. Synodic. Co. Const.

A.D. 680 ; Act. xi. in Mansi, xi. 501 ; Leont.

Byzant. Be Sect. Act. v. in Migne, Patr. Gr.

Ixxxvi. i. 1232. From his great industry he

acquired the surname of Philoponus, which his

theological opponents changed to Mataeponus.

He was a native of Alexandria (Niceph. «. s.),

and a pupil of Ammonius the son of Hermeas, a

celebrated teacher in that city (lo. Philop. Eis

Toj Konjyoplas 'AptaToreXovs ; Lambeciiis, Comm.
Bibiioth. Caes. Vindob. vii. 143. Clinton, F. R.
ii. 331). His earliest known appearance as an
author was in his xepl cuSidnTTos, a reply to the

'Eirix^'P^M'*''''' "?' faT^ Xpi(TTtavuy of Proclus,

surnamed Diadochus. It discovers great dia-

lectic ability as well as great learning, the
quotations which it contains covering the whole
range of the literature of his own and previous

times (Fabricius, £U)l. Gr. ed. Harles, x. 652-
654), and is said by Suidas not only to have
been a complete refutation of the great Neo-
Platonist, but also to have convicted him of

gross ignorance (s. v. Upd/cAoj).

Apparently about the same time he was en-

gaged in a controversy with Severus, the deposed
bishop of Antioch (Suidas, s. v. 'lucw. Galland.

Bibl. Vet. Patr. xii. 376 ; Cureton, Fragments,

212, 245, seq.\ Nothing of his remains how-
ever unless it be his Tlphs roiis 'AKe(f>d\ovs

Kf(pd\aua t(^, which is still in MS. (Lambecius,
u. s. iv. 474). To the same period may be

assigned a treatise J)e Cniversali et Particulari,

addressed to Sergius, then a presbyter, but after-

wards the successor of Severus at Antioch, which
is described by Assemani in his catalogue of the

Syriac MSS. which he brought from the East
(Bibl. Or. i. 613).

Sergius was ordained patriarch of Antioch by
the Monophysites c. A.D. 540, and at his request

Philoponus wrote a work which he entitled

Amuttjt^j, Arbiter, the Umpire, and dedicated

it to him. Nicephorus speaks of this as a
" most powerful work " (xirfos Seivoretros),

and says that it was dedicated to Sergius the

patriarch of Constantinople {H. E. u. s.), but
Querelas has shewn, that he, like others, has

confounded the two patriarchs of the same name
(«. s. 1413). The AiaiTrirris is an attempt to

shew that the doctrine which Philoponus and
his followers held upon the subject of the union
of the two natures in the person of our Lord was
dialectically necessary. The argument is admi-
rably condensed by Prof. Dorner in his History

of the Developement of the Doctrine of the Person

of Christ (Clark's transl. ii. 1. 416). It consisted

of ten chapters, a short quotation from the
fourth of which, and apparently the whole of

the seventh, may be read in the De Hagresibus

of Joannes Damascenus (H. 83, in Patr. Gr. xdr.
745). Nearly the whole work, the only parts

wanting being portions of the first and second
chapters, exists among the Syriac MS. in the
British Museum (Wright, Catal. ii. 587). The
ame collection also contains some fragments of
it (ib. i. 114, 388), and the whole work appears
to be preserved in the Vatican (Assem. Bibiioth.

Apostol. Vatic. Cod. MSS iii. 250) as well as a

compendium, and two apologies for it (i6. 251).
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Philoponus also wrote another treatise at the

request of his friend the patriarch of Antioch,

which in the edition published by Gallandius is

entitled Xlepl Kocfioirouas \6yoi ^, De Mundi
Creatione, 1. vii. (BM. Vet. Fair. xii. 473), but

in that of Corderius, Vienna, 1623, Tuy els t^c
Muvffews KocTfioyoviav i^riyriTiKuv \6yoi f, Com-
mentarii in Mosaicam Cosmojoniim, 1. vii. and is

referred to by Photius, who also confounds the

patriarchs under the titles of Els t)}v kt'ktiv, De
Uhiversi Creatione (sxxviii.), and Etj tV e|aVj-

fiepov, In Hexaemeron (xliii. ccxl.). Cave, as

well as others, have supposed that the Hexae-
meron of Georgius Pisides was written in reply

to this work {Hist. Liter, i. 563), relying on

a statement of Nicephorus (H. E. xviii. 48°).

But Quercius has shewn that to be a mistake of

the historian, and also that both the poem of

Georgius and the Treatise of Philoponus were
written with the same object in view, the vindi-

cation of the Mosaic cosmogony {Praef. de Geo.

Pisid. ejusd. Script, u. s. 1174, 1178; Monit.

de Hexaemer. Geor. Pisid. m. s. 1435).

At what period Philoponus distinctly avowed
what is known as Tritheism (Eulog, Pair. Alex.

Orat. Phot, ccxxx. ed. Schott. p. 879) does not

clearly appear. But it must have been before

the middle of the sixth century as Mar Abas,
" Primas Orientis," who died A.d. 552, was one

of his converts to that doctrine (^Assem. Bibl. Or.

ii. 411 ;
Quercius, u. s. 1421). Notwithstanding

this however, if not because of it, the emperor
Justinian sent one of his officers named Ste-

phanus to Alexandria to summon Philoponus

to Constantinople " in causa fidei." The Gram-
maticus did not obey the summons but wrote to

the emperor a letter, the substance, though un-

fortunately not the text, of which is briefly

given both by the Assemans (u. s. iii. 252) and
Cardinal Mai {Spicil. Pom. iii. 739), excusing

himself on the plea of age and infirmity. In this

letter he also urged Justinian to issue an edict

prohibiting the discussion of the " two natures."

If there is any connection between this letter

and the summons which evoked it, and the edict

published by Mai (^Scr. Vet. Coll. Nov. vii. 1, 292),
it must have been written before A.D. 551, as

the edict mentions Zoilus as patriarch of Alex-

andria who was deposed in that year. Assemani
also notices a treatise which Philoponus addressed

to Justinian, He Hivisione differentia et numero,

which Wets probablv written in defence of his

Tritheism {Bibl. Or. i. 413 = Catd. u. s. 252).

On the death of Joannes Ascusnaghes, the

founder of the Tritheites, Athanasius who had
embraced his opinions, sent his Demonstrationes

to Philoponus at Alexandria. The Grammaticus
then wrote a treatise on the subject and sent it

to his friend at Constantinople. The Alexandrians,

hearing of this, condemned both Philoponus and
his book. The Monophysites finding that this

publication brought them into great disrepute

appealed to the emperor Justin IL, who had
married Sophia, a granddaughter of the empress

Theodora, and was known to be favourable to

their party. He complied with their request,

and the matter was committed to Joannes Seho-

lasticus who had succeeded Eutychius, on his

refusal to subscribe the Julianist edict of Jus-

* The lines quoted by Nicephorns are from Gko. Pisid.

Ctmtr. Sever, v. 633, et. seq. i*. 1. 1661.

tinian, A.D. 565 [Eutychics 18] (Greg. Bar.
Hebr. ; Asseman. Btbl. Or. ii. 328).

At the disputation, Conon who represented the

Tritheites [Conox (4)] and Eugenius [ECGENias
(14)] were required to condemn Philoponus, but
they refused (Phot. Bthlioth. xxiv.). The Gram-
maticus was condemned by John however(Wright,
M. s. ii. 705), and it was probably then that the

emperor issued an edict which though otherwise

tolerant is severely elaborate in its repudiation

of Tritheism (Evagrius, H. E. v. 4).

We hear nothing more of Philoponus until

A.D. 568, when John the patriarch of Constanti-

nople having delivered a catechetical discourse

on the " Holy and consubstantial Trinity

"

(. . . irepl TTJs ayias kolL dfioovcriov TpidSos) he

published a treatise {Pt^\iSa.piov) in reply to it.

Photius is unsparing in his criticism both of the

style and the argument of this work, and charges

the author with having perverted the authorities

whom he quotes in it {Bitdioth. Ixxv.). By this

time Philoponus must have been a very old man,
but as he was a contemporary of Georgius Pisides

(Niceph. H.E. xviii. 48, Querc. u. s.),who flourished

under the emperor Heraclius (a.d. 610, 641

—

Georgius 54) he appears to have been surviving

some years afterwards. Quercius however shews
good reason for regarding the date of a.d. 617,

which appears in his In quatuor priores libros

Physicoruin to be an error (m. s. 1412, 1413),

though Clinton would retain it (F. P. ii. 164).

And it is not likely that the author of such

a work as the Kara 'np6K\ov so early as A.D. 529

could have written the Commentary some ninety

years afterwards.

During the lifetime of Philoponus the Trithe-

ites appear to have continued to be united under

his leadership (Tim. Presb. Pecept. Haer. in Pair.

Gr. Ixxxvi. i. 62), but after his decease they

became divided, because of the opinions which
he had maintained on the subject of the resur-

rection-body, both in his writings against the

heathen, and in a special work which he wrote

on this subject. This last was iu several books,

of which Photius speaks in no respectful terms

{Bibl. xxi. xxiii.) though it found great favour

not only with that section of the Monophysites

which persevered in their adherence to Philo-

ponus, but also with Eutychius the Catholic

patriarch of Constantinople (Jo. of Eph. «. s. 147
;

Eutychius 18). When the division took place

among the Tritheites those who still followed

their leader were distinguished as Philoponiaci,

and, from the fact that Athanasius was promi-

nent amongst them, also as Athanasiani (Schon-

felder. Hie Tritheiten, app. to his German trans-

lation of John of Ephesus, 269, 274, 297), while

their opponents were called Cononitae, after

Conon of Tarsus, who had written a refutation

of the Tlipl avacrrdaews. Both parties charged

each other with being Sadducaei, Gentiles, Valen-

tiniani, Marcionitae, Manichaei and Origenistae,'"

while the Philoponiaci also charged the Conon-

itae with being Hermogenistae (Tim. Presb. u. s.

Nicetas Choniat. Thesaur. ix. in Pat. Gr. cxl. 46
;

Niceph. H. E. xviii. 47").

Besides the works already mentioned, Philo-

" On the discrepancy between the exposition of the

doctrine of Philoponus given by Nicephorus and that

given by Timotheus and Quercius, n. in Geo. Pisid.

Hexaemeron, 1. 1481, p. 1546, 1517.



JOANNES SCYTHOPOLTTA

ponos also wrote—(1) Contra Andream disc. iv.

(Wright, tt. s. ii. 917). This Andreas mar hare

been the Julianist " inclusus " whom Gregory I.

speaks of in his letter to Eusebins, bishop of

Thessalonica (Ep. is. 69 ; Julr, a.d. 601, Jaffe,

Regest. Pontif. Rom. 145), and against whom
Eusebius also wrote [Ecsebius (86)]. (2) Kark
TTjj ffirouS^s ^lafx0\lxov %v exeypoi^e tctpi dydK-

fidrav, Adtersus J'imblichi opus quod de Sirmt-

lacris inscripsit. The work of Jamblichus, which
is no longer extant, was written to prore that

the idols were dirine. We only know the reply

from what Photius says of it (^Bibiioth. ccxr.)

(3) Ilepl rod Tla(rx<h De Paschate Disputatio,

the latest and best edition of which is that of

Gallandius (u. s. 471). It is a treatise on the

Last Snpper of our Lord with His disciples, and

appears to be the Bi0?dov avaiyvfiov which Photius

describes in his Bibliotheca (csr. Fabricius, u. s.

X. 642). (4) Karcl rrjs ayias koI olKov/ievucf,s

rtriprni ffvv6Sov, Adverstis sacram et oecumeni-

cam quartam Synodum. This we only know
from Photius {Biol. Ir.). It is one of the xXeitrro

ffvyypdfiara Sva^fp^ 5e Kcd Sixre^eXeyicra Kara

TTJs a-vySSov, which Nicephorus ascribes to him
(xriii. 45), and is probably that which is quoted

in the sentences from the 'AiroXoyia inrep rrjs

fv KaXx'jS<JKi crvy65ov kcu Tov-rofiov rov aylov

Afovros of Ephraim, patriarch of Antioch [Eph-

RAIM 6), which were read at the council of Con-

stantinople, A.D. 680 (Act. X. Mansi, xi. 435
;

Pair. Gr. Ixixn. ii. 2099). (5) Quaestiones

addressed to Christophorus and others, which
were replied to by Georgius, bishop of Tacritnm,

Tacrit, in the prorince of Mesopotamia, c. a.d.

580 (Asseman. Bibi. Or. i. 465). (6) Tractatus de

differentia quae manere creditur in Christo post

unionem (Assem. iii. 252.) Nicephorus also

speaks of his haring written against heresies

(xriii. 4). The De Fide Orthodoxa of Nicetas

archdeacon and Chartophylax of the Great
Church at Constantinople, described by Lam-
becius as Contra Joannem Phiioponwn, was
written in reply to another Joannes of a much
later date, whom Nicetas himself speaks of as

.Joannes Itala (Com. d. Bibl. Caes. iii. 410

;

Koilar's note.)

For a list of the numerous non-theological

works of Philoponus we must refer our readers

to Fabricius {Biblioth. ed. Harles, x. 642-652)
anl Clinton {Fast. Rom. ii. 331-333; Ritter,

Hist, de la Philos. Chrelienne, iL 457).

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (665) SCYTHOPOLITA, a

scholasticus of Scythop>olis in Palestine. Photius

had read a work of his in twelve books Against
Separatists from the church or Against Euiyches
and Dioscorus, written at the request of a patri-

arch Julianus, who was probably Julian f>atriarch

of Antioch, a.d. 471-476 (Phot. cod. 95, in Pat.

Gr. ciii. 339 n). The author whom he opposed

concealed his name, but gave his work the title

Against Nestorius, craftily designed to allure the

unwary. Photius thinks he may have been
Basilius Cilix [Basiucs of Cilicia], who after-

wards wrote against John a dramatic Dialogue

worthy of his religion; Photius (cod. 107) had
read this. John of Scythopolis was also the
author of irapaOffftis or commentaries on the

Pseudo-Dionysius, which had a wide circulation

for some centuries. Among the Syriac MSS. in

the British Museum there is a Syriac translation
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of Dionysius, with an introduction and notes by
Phocas bar Sergius of Edessa, a writer of the 8th
century. The notes are in great part a transla-
tion of the rapaeffffis (Wright, Catal. Syr. MSS.
pt. ii. p. 493). Anastasius Bibliothecarius in the
9th century met with a copy of these commen-
taries at Constantinople, and sent a Latin version

of them to the emperor Charles the Bald, together
with the S:holia of the confessor Maxim us on
the same author, but these he was careful to
distinguish from those of John by a cross. Ana-
stasius in his letter to Charles (ep. 2 in Pat. Lat.
cxiix. 740) states that the commentaries are

reputed to be those of John bishop of Scythopolis.

This version is no longer extant. The rapadfafis
are also distinguished from the Scholia of Jlaxi-

mus in several MSS. which were seen bv arch-
bishop Usher {B&l. Theol. MSS. quoted by Cave,
i. 506 ; Dissert, de Pseud.-Dionys. in Usher's
Works, xii. 504, ed. Elrington ; Fabric Bihl. Gr.
vii. 9, 9d. Harles ; De Rubeis, Dissert, ad 0pp.
Dionys. in Pat. Gr. iii. 66, 67). In the printed
editions of the Areopagite both works are so con-
fused that they can be distinguished only, if at
all, by their contents, e.g. where there are clear

traces of the author or the work described by
Photius, as in De Coelesti Hierarchia, cap. 7 ;

De Ecclesiastica Hierarchia, cap. 7 (Le Quien,
Dissert Damasc. ii. in Pat. Gr. xciv. 281-284

;

De Rubeis, «. s. 65). The scholia on Dionysius
which Joannes Cyparissiota (a.d. 1360) ascribes

to Dionysius Alexandrinns {Theol. Symb. decas i.

cap. i. and dec. ii cap. 2 in Pat. Gr. clii. 746, 761)
are those of John (Cave, i. 506). Cave confuses

this scholasticus of Scythopolis with John Max-
entius, to whom he therefore ascribes the com-
mentaries on Dionysius [Maxestics].

[T. W. D.]

JOANNES (566), a familiar friend of Sidonius
Apollinaris. (Sidon. Apoll. Epp. lib. ii. ep. 5 in

Pat. Lat. Iviii. 480.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (567), a distinguished professor

of the classic learning in southern Gaul, in the
time of Sidonius Apoliinaris and the Gothic
domination. (Sidon. ApolL Epp. lib. viii. ep. 2 in

Pat. Lat. Iviii. 599.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (668), a scholasticusofScythopolis
in Palestine. In 520 Sabas on visiting that
city was met by this John in company with
Theodosius, who had recently succeeded John the
bishop of Scythopolis. Cyril of Scvthopolis
{Vit. Sab. § '61 in Coteler. Eccl. Gr.' Montm.
iii. 327), relating an incident which then occurred,
speaks of John as a certain scholasticus at Scy-
thopolis, the son of Expelleutas, an excellent

and enlightened man. The date is conclusive
as to John being a different person from John
bishop of Scythopolis (Le Quien, Or. Chr. iii.

690; De Rubeis, Dissert, ad 0pp. Dionys. in

Pat. Gr. iii. 69) [Joannes (363)]. The descrip-

tion of him by Cyril, besides the date, seem
to prove that he was also different from the
Joannes ScythopoliU of Photius. [T. W. D.]

JOANNES (569) RHETOR, of Antioch, his-
torian, cited as an authority in the Ecclesiastical

History of Evagrius for certain facts. Evagrius
(iv. 5) states that John concluded his history by
a pathetic description {rtonraOms) of the destruc-
tion of Antioch. This event occurred in 526 and
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John Rhetor is reckoned to have been flourishing

about that period. (Cave, i. 508; Hodius,

Frolcg. to John Malalas, p. xxx. § 7.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (570), one of a body of senators

addressed in 534 by pope John II. on the Divinity

and incarnation of Christ. (Mansi, viii. 803; Fat.

Lat. Ixvi. 20 ; Baron, ann. 534, xxiv.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (571), chancellor of Cassiodorus,

who addresses him in indiction xii. i.e. 534, upon
his appointment, explaining in much detail the

duties of the office. (Cassiod. Var. lib. xi. ep. 6.;

[C. H.]

JOANNES (572), patricius, addressed by pope
Pelagius I. (Pelag. Ejyp. Fraj. in Fat. Lat. Ixix.

411); another fragment {ibid. 416) is addressed

to a Joannes who is styled " comes patrimonii."

[C. H.]

JOANNES (573), son of Androgynus of Ama-
saea, stated to have been born through the

prayers of Eutychius patriarch of Constantinople,

while in exile there. ( Vit. Eutych. cap. vi. §§ 44,
46 in Boll. Acta SS. 6 Apr. i. 559 note, 560

;

Baron, ann. 564, xx.) [C. H.]

JOANNES (574), surnamed Ascunaghes or
ASCOSNAQUS, founder of the sect of the Tritheites

in the 6th century. He was the disciple and
subsequently the successor of Samuel Peter
Syrus, who taught Greek learning at Constan-
tinople. (Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. 325 ; Dissert, de
Monoph. num. iv. in B. 0. ii.) [Monophysites,
Joannes (564) Philoponus.] [C. H.]

JOANNES (675), a Monophysite confessor at
Constantinople in the reign of Justin II., in con-
junction with two others, Peter and Eudaemon,
all of them described as of consular rank, John
being also called a consul. (John of Ephes. If. E.
ii. 11, in R. P. Smith's transl. pp. 107-110.)
[Juliana.] [G. T. S.]

JOANNES (576), an historian mentioned by
Evagrius (^H. E. v. 24), who couples him with
Agathias Rhetor, saying that they treated of the
period from the end of Justinian to the flight of
the younger Chosroes to the Romans (i.e. from
cir. 560 to 591), but had not published their his-

tories. Speaking of John, Evagrius uses the
expression, ifi.^ re rroXirri koI avyyevei. C. B.

Hase in his edition of Leo Diaconus (Paris, 1819,
fol.) included (p. 169) a fragment of John's
history from a Vatican manuscript which he had
discovered, and in his preface (p. xiii.) discusses
the author. He thinks that a large portion of
John's work, and in its original form, survives
in Theophylact Simocatta. As the " fellow
citizen " and relative of Evagrius, John has been
reckoned by some as belonging to Antioch, where
Evagrius appears to have resided. But it is

more usual to regard him as a native of Epi-
phania in Syria, which was the birthplace of
Evagrius ; and of this opinion is Valesius (in
his note on the passage of Evagrius), Cave (i. 546),
and Hase who designates him " scholasticus et

expraefectus Epiphaniensis." He has been also

confused, as Hase remarks, with John Malalas.

[C. H.]
JOANNES, prince. [Hermenigild.]

JOANNES (677), ex-consul, patrician, and
quaestor, addressed by pope Gregory the Great
in 591. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. i. indict, is. 31
in Migne, Ixxvii. 483.) [A. H. D. A.]
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JOANNES (578), notary under Gregory the
Great in 592. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. ii. indict.

X. 49 ; lib. iii. indict, xi. 36 in Migne, Ixxvii. 590,
632.) >A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (579), the builder of a monastery
in Pesaro (Pisaurum), in which bishop Felix had
placed his throne, and allowed public masses to

be celebrated, for which Gregory the Great re-

monstrated with him, a.d. 596. (Greg. Magn.
Epist. lib. vi. indict, xiv. 46 in Migne, Ixxvii.

832.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (580), agrimensor in the time of

Gregory the Great. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib.

vii. indict, xv. 39 in Migne, Ixxvii. 898.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES(581), praefectus urbis(Carl Hegel,

Stadteverfassung von Italien, i. 176) in the time
of Gregory the Great (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib.

X. indict, iii. 6, 7 in Migne, Ixxvii. 1070, 1071).
He was the last praefect of the city that is

known for nearly two centur'es. (Gregorovius,

Gescluchte der Stadt Bom, ii. 51.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (582), Praepositus Italiae (or

praefectus. Carl Hegel, Stadteverfassung vuii

Italien, i. 176). In 599 Gregory wrote to him
to complain of wrongs done to the church at

Naples. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. x. indict,

iii. 21 in Migne, Ixxvii. 1080.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (683), vicarius of Italy in the time

of Gregory the Great, as Carl Hegel conjectures.

(Greg. Magn. lib. ix. indict, ii. 35 in Mit."

Ixxvii. 970 ; Carl Hegel, Stadteverfassung

Italien, i. 65, 178.) [A. H. D. A.j

JOANNES (584), " vir clarissimus palatinus,"

at Naples, in the time of Gregory the Great.

(Greg. Magn. lib. x. indict, iii. 26 in Migne,

Ixxvii. 1084 ; Carl Hegel, Stadteverfassung von

Italien, i. 178.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (585), tribune at Siponto in the

time of Gregory the Great. (Carl Hegel, Stadte-

verfassung von Italien, i. 182 ; Greg. Magn.
Epist. lib. xi. indict, iv. 24 in Migne, Ixxvii.

1135.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (586), defensor, commissioned by

pope Gregory the Great in 603 (lib. xiii. ind. vi.

epp. 45, 46, in Fat. Lat. Ixxvii. ; Jaffe, £e<f. Font.

152). [C. H.J

JOANNES f687) (surnamed Lemigius), sixth

exarch of Ravenna, between Smaragdus and
Eleutherus), c. 612-616. He was killed, together

with some of his officials, during a revolt at

Ravenna. (^Liber Fontificalis, ed. Vignol. i. 239
;

Ersch und Gruber, Encycl. xxxix. i. p. 318

;

Gregorovius, Geschichte der Stadt Bom. ii. 116;
Rubeus, Hist Bav. lib. iv. p. 167, ed. 1572.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (588),sacellarin8 of Peter a pretor

of Numidia. He was one of the accusers of the

abbat St. Maximus in 657, Baronius (ann. 657,

iv.) gives the documents in full from the Vatican

MSS. [C. H.]

JOANNES (589), the name of a primicerius, i

and likewise of a consiliarius at Rome, having

charge of the see at the time of the election of {

pope John IV. in 640. (Bed. E. E. ii. 19.) 1

[c.n.3
1
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JOANNES (590), called the Chamberlain,
correspondent of Maximus abbat of Ohrysopolis

in the 7th century. John would probably be

at one time head chamberlain to the emperor
Heraclius. (St. Masim. Abbat. Epist. 2, 3, 4, 10,

12, 27, 43, 44, 45 in Patr. Graec. xci. § 220, &c.

;

Ceillier, xi. 767.) [W. M. S.]

JOANNES (591) (surnamed Platyn), 13th
exarch of Ravenna, between Theodore II. and
Theophvlact (687-702). (JafiFe, Regest. Pont.

170, 171 ; Liber Pmtificalis, ed. Vignol. i. 301,

305). Rubeus {Hist. Rav. lib. iv. p. 179, ed. 1572)
gives him the surnames Platon and Platina.

[A. H D. A.]

JOANNES (592), first defensor, mentioned by
Anastasius in his account of pope Constantine

(num. 171, Pat. Lat. cxxviii. 948; Baron. A. E.
ann. 709, ii.). [C. H.]

JOANNES (593) (sumamad Rizocopus),
loth exarch of Ravenna, between Theophylact and
Eutychius. The pope Constantine was sent for

by the emperor Justinian. On his way to Con-
stantinople he met John at Naples (a.d. 710),
who had come no doubt by way of Sicily. The
new exarch went to Rome, and, in the absence

of the pope, for reasons unknown, killed his

treasurer, vicedominns, and other persons. He
then went on to Ravenna, where he lost his life

in an insurrection, c. 711. The rebellion is

renyirkable as being the occasion of one of

the earliest leagues of Italian cities (in the

Middle Ages). {Liber Pontificalis, ed. Vignol. ii.

5 ; Agnellus in Monum. Rerum Langoh. 1878,
c. 139, p. 369 ; Gregorovius, Geschichte der Stadt
Mom. ii. pp. 194-198.). Ruheus (Hist. Ra^. lib. iv.

p. 185, ed. 1572) gives the surname as Tyzo-
copus. [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNES (594), a Syrian, the father of

Gregory III., as stated by Anastasius Bibliothe-

carius in his life of that pope (num. 190, Pat.
Lat. cxxviii. 1024). [C. H.]

JOANNES (595), silentiarius of the emperor
Constantine Copronymus, envoy to pope Stephen
II. in 752. (Anast. Biblioth. Vit. Steph. IL num.
232 in Pat. Lat. cxxviii. 1087.) [C. H.]

JOANNES, Irish saint. [EoiN.]

JOANNICIUS (1), secretary of Theodore
exarch of Ravenna. In his youth he attracted
the attention of Theodore by his learning. The
exarch took him into his own palace, and after

three years was ordered to send him to the court
at Constantinople. For some unknown reason
he returned to Ravenna while Damian was arch-
bishop (692-708). He must have been a leader
in the seditions against Justinian II., for when
the patrician Theodore was sent by Justinian to
carry out his revenge upon Ravenna, Joannicius
was taken among other chief men of the city,

and carried with Felix the archbishop to Con-
stantinople. When he was called into Justinian's

presence (c. 711) the emperor ordered reeds to
be thrust under the nails of all his fingers and
commanded him to write. Joannicius wrote, not
with ink, but with his own blood, " Deus in

adjutorium meum contende," and other words
(Agnellus, cap. 141), and addressed the emperor,
"Quid, moriture, agis? Periet audacta tua."
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Then Justinian ordered him forth to punish-
ment. Justinian himself died in 711. The
whole story is found in the history of Theodore.
Damian, Felix, archbishops of Ravenna by Agnel-
lus, who was a descendant of Joannicius. (Agnelli
Liber Pontificalis Eccl. Ravenn. in Monumenta
Rerum Langob. 1878, c. 120, 125, 137, 140, 141,
146.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOANNICIUS (2), bishop of Abellinum
(Avellino), said to have succeeded Sylverius c.

A.D. 535, and to have died a.d. 556. (Zigarelli,

Cattedra d% Avellino, p. 47 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sac.

viii. 192 ; Cappelletti, xix. 160, 188.) [R. S. G.]

JOANNITAE (^luavviTai), a designation

given to the friends and supporters of Chrysos-
tom, after their exclusion from St. Sophia's.

(Soc. H. E. vi. 18 ; Soz. H.E. rui. 21.) [Chryso-
STOM, Vol. I. p. 529 a.] [T. W. D.]

JOATHAS, May 22. Martyr under Maxi-
mian, and patron saint of the church of Bellu-

num. (AA. SS. Boll. Mai. v. 142.) [G. T. S.]

JOBIANUS. [JoviANUs.]

JOBINUS. [JovixusJ

JOBIUS (1) Ci^P, 'l(i$tos. Job), an orthodox
presbyter and archimandrite of Constantinople
(Labbe, iv. 212 a). He appears at the council

of Constantinople in 448 as subscribing the
deposition of Eutyches by the hand of his deacon
Andreas (Labbe, iv. 232 a). Theodoret wrote to

him during his deposition by the Latrocinium,
A.D. 449, expressing his joy on hearing that in

his old age he was contending for the faith

(Theod. Epist. 127). He is addressed by Leo I.,

in common with the other orthodox archiman-
drites in 450 (Leo Mag. Ep. Ixxi. p. 1012). He
appears also among the orthodox archimandrites
who addressed an anti-Eutychian petition to the
emperor Marcian in 451, and who were sum-
moned to sit in the fourth session of the council

of Chalcedon (Labbe, iY. 517 d). [Faustus (28).]

[C. G.]

JOBIUS (2) Cl£i3«oi, Jovius), bishop of Nebe
or Nevis, in Arabia, at the council of Chalcedon,
A.D. 451. (Mansi, vii. 168 C ; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

ii. 863.) [J. de S.]

JOBIUS (3) (^IdPios), monk in the East and
theological writer, probably living in the time
of Justinian (a.d. 527-565X but his personal his-

tory is unknown. Cave thinks he flourished

A.D. 530. He wrote against the Eutychian
Severus, bishop of Antioch, but the work is lost.

He wrote another work upon the incarnation,

which is also lost, but very numerous fragments
of it are preserved in Photius's treatise upon
the same subject. (Phot. CocL 222, init. ; Ceillier,

xi. 185 n.) [J. G.]

JOCUNDIANUS. [JUCUNDIANU8.]

JOCUNDUS. [JucoKDUB.]

J0D0CU8, Breton saint. [JuDOOTS.]

J0EVINU8, of Leon. [Ioava.]

JOHAS, one of the Egyptian bishops to whom
the pope I^eo I. writes, A.D. 460. (Leo Mag
£p. 73, U37.) [C. G.]

"
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JOINGERUS, bishop. [Isengerus.]

JOLLATHAN, Irish bishop. [Illadhan.]

JONADAB, Nestorian bishop of Hazza and

Arbela in the province of Adiabene in the reign

of Chosroes II. of Persia. (Le Quien, Or. Chr.

ii. 1229 ; Assem. Bihl. Or. ii. 416, 491.)

[C. H.]

JONAS (1), bishop of Circesium in the

])rovince of Osrhoene', said on the authority of

Hebed-Jesu Sobensis, to have been present at the

first Nicene council, a.d. o25. His name is not

found in the lists of the council. (Assemani,

Bibl Or. i. 170, iii. 588; Mansi, ii. 692; Le

Quien, Orkns Christ, ii. 978.) [L. D.]

JONAS (2), Mar. 29, monk and martyr in

Persia, in the reign of Constantiue the Great.

{Acta SS. Mar. iii. 770.) [C. H.]

JONAS (3), bishop of Parthicopolis, a town
of uncertain position in Macedonia, signed the

letter of the council of Sardica to the churches,

A.D. 344. (Mansi, iii. 42, 47 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Christ, ii. 75.) [L. D.]

JONAS (4), Feb. 11, monk and gardener in

the Egyptian monastery of Muchonse, which was
under the government of Pachomius, in the

4th century. (Boll. Acta SS. Feb. ii. 520.)

[C. H.]

JONAS (5), bishop of Labda in Proconsular

Africa, was banished to Corsica by Huneric,

A.D. 484. (Victor Vit. Notit. 55 ; Morcelli, Afr.

Christ, i. 194.) [R. S. G'.]

JONAS (6), abbat and author of the 7th cen-

tury, was boi"n at Sigusia (Suza) in Liguria, as

we learn from a passage in his Vita Atialae

(cap. vi. Mabillon, Acta SS. Ord. S. Bened. ii.

117, Venice, 1733) about the close of the 6th

century. An expression in the prologus to the

Vita S. Columbani (§ 4, Mabillon, ibid. p. 4), has

led some to suppose that he was of Irish extrac-

tion (Cave, Hist. Eccl. i. 580), but the phrase

more probably alludes to his having been

educated by Irish monks (Mabillon, ihid. note

;

Lanigan, Eccl. Hist. Ir. ii. 262-3). Our know-
ledge of his life is derived from scattered hints

in his writings. About 618 he entered the

monastery of Bobbio between Genoa and Milan,

where Attala had three years before succeeded

St. Columban, the founder and first abbat. Here
he was instructed, and perhaps acted as secretary

to Attala and Bertulfus who succeeded Attala in

627. In this year he accompanied the new
abbat to Rome, where he obtained from Pope

Honorius immunity for his monastery from

episcopal jurisdiction ( Vita Bertulfi, § 4 sqq.,

Mabillon, p. 151). An obscure allusion to three

years' journeyings by sea ( Vita Columbani, § 2,

Mabillon, p. 3) perhaps gave rise to the idea

that he visited Ireland to collect materials for

the early life of Columban, an idea unsupported

by evidence and implicitly contradicted by the

tone in which he speaks of that country (cf. Lani-

gan, ibid.). About 640 he left Bobbio, and three

years later, after visiting Luxeuil, undertook

the life of St. Columban and his successors,

while probably sojourning at Evoriac (now
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Farmoutier) in the diocese of Meaux. This was
the monastery of St. Burgundofara, whose life

he also wrote. In 659 he was a few days at
R^om^ in the diocese of Langres on his way to

Chilons-sur-Saone to accomplish some mission
imposed upon him by the young king Clotaire

III. and the queen-mother Balthildis {Vita 8.

Joannis, praef.. Boll. Acta SS. Jan. ii. 856). He
is thought to have been still living in 665, but
the date of his death is unknown. That he was
an abbat appears from his own assertion ( Vita S.

Joannis, ibid.) and from the testimony of his

contemporary Kaimbertus ( Vita S. Walarici, § 9,

Mabillon, Aid. ii. 73), but of what monastery is

doubtful. The authors of the Hist. Litt. ds la

France think it was Elnone, St. Amandus's foun-
dation, and consequently must identify him with
St. Jonatus of Marchiennes. But though he un-
doubtedly visited Elnone the dates are against

his identity with Jonatus, which would prolong
his life till about 690. Wattenbach places him at

Bobbio {Deutschlands Oeschichtsquellen, i. 93) and
others at LuxeuU (Cave, i. 580), but it is not

clear that the catalogues of either of these mo-
nasteries admit of the insertion of his name at

this period. Cave erroneously gives two abbats

of the name, ascribing, however, the life of John
of Reom^ to both of them (i. 580, 591). Short

accounts of his life may be found in Hist. Litt. •

'

la France, i'li. 603-4; Ceillier, xi. 737; Ab
Die Geschichtschreiher der Deutschen Vorzeit, ^ ii.

75-76 ; Fabricius, cited Migne, Pair. Lat.

Ixxxvii. 1009; C&ve, Hist. Eccl. i. 580; Hardy,
Descriptive Cat. of Hrit. Hist. i. part i. p. 210.

His Works.—These consist of biographies of St.

Columbanus, Eustasius and Attala, his successors

at Luxeuil and Bobbio respectively, of Bertulfus

the 3rd abbat of Bobbio, and of St. Burgundofara
and Joannes of R^om^. The first four are ex-

tremely valuable. Thougli he arrived at Bobbio

three years after Columban's death, he was inti-

mate with many who had known him well, ami

protests that he relates only what he had heard

from credible witnesses. Attala, Eustasius and
Bertulfus, he had known personally. St. Fara's

life is little else than an account of the miracles

supposed to have occurred at Evoriac during her

rule, while in that of St. John of Reome, who
died about 120 years earlier, he merely retouched

an older biography, adding an account of his

miracles in the form of a dialogue [Joannes,

abbat of R^om^]. Surius published four of these

lives, Columban's on Nov. 29, Attala's on March

10, Eustasius's Mar. 29, and Bertulfus's Aug. 19.

but imperfectly and with alterations of ti

text. The BoUandists give those of Attala ai

Eustasius correctly from original MSS. {Acta <io.

Mar. ii. 43-5, iii. 786-90). Mabillon in his 2nd

saec. gave all in the order of their deaths except

that of John of Reom^, in whose case he had pre-

ferred the work of the earlier writer, and gave

only the book of miracles from Jonas (saec. i.

612 sqq.). From Mabillon is taken the edition

of Jonas' works in the Patroloqia Latina (Ixxxvii.

1011-87). The life of Columban has been

translated by Abel (Geschichtschreiber, ibid. 77-

95) and Arnauld d'Andilly.

In the literary dearth of the 7th century

Jonas is a writer of some importance, and ob-

tained a considerable reputation. His contempo-

rary Raimbertus speaks of him as " vir magnus,

eloquentia plenus et dictandi peritus, polite et
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limato satis sennone" (^Vita S. Walarici, § 9,

Mabillon, Aid. ii. 73). Bede incorporates the

lives of Columban and his successors into his

ecclesiastical history, while Flodoaid turned

Columban's life into hexameters (lib. xiv. c. 18,

iligne, Fatr. Lat. cxxxv. 870). This eloquentia

which delighted the 7th century, and which
Wattenbach traces to an education by Italian

grammarians, consists in an artificial and bom-
bastic style repugnant to good taste, and not

unfrequently obscuring the sense. But notwith-

standing this drawback, and some errors of

chronology and history, his works are of great

value, especially for the history of the great

Irish missionary and his followers. For esti-

mates of them and an account of the editions

&c., see Hiit. Zitt. iii. 604-8 ; Ceillier, xi. 737 ;

Wattenbach, Deutschlands Geschichtsquellen, i.

92, ii. 368; Hardy, Descriptive Catal. 1. 1,

210-1 ; Abel, ibid. pp. 75-6 ; Fabricins, ibid.

[S. A. B.]

JOXAS (7), monk of Fontenelle in the first

half of the 8th century, was the author of the

life of St. Wulframnus the bishop of Sens who
after his mission in Friesland retired to Fonte-

nelle and died there in 720 (not 710 as Cave er-

roneously states. Hist. Eccl. i. 623 ; cf. Gall. Christ.

xii. 10). Jonas, who undertook the task at the

bidding of his abbat St. Bainus, and apparently

on the occasion of the translation of the saint's

body eight years after his death, must have
known Wulframnus personally. Critics pro-

nounce that the life, as we have it, has been

altered and interpolated to a great extent. Surius

published it in this condition (Mart. 20). The
Bollandists thought it unworthy of a place in

their collection, and contented themselves with
extracts {Acta SS. Mart. iii. 143 n. 2). Mabillon,

after some hesitation, published it in full, but
with the addition of brackets and notes to indicate

the probable alterations and additions {Acta SS.

Ord. S. Bened. saec. iii. pars i. 340-8, Venice,

1734). Mabillon also inclines to see in Jonas
the monk of Fontenelle, who wrote the life of

St. Condedus, a recluse in a neighbouring isle,

which he published from a MS. of that monastery
{ibid. saec. ii. 826-9). The Bollandists, however,
ascribe it to Aigradus on the authority of words
used by him in his life of St. Ansbertns {Acta
SS. Feb. ii. 345 n. 16), but, according to the
editors of the Hist. Litt. de la France, erroneously.

The latter consider that the style favours the

authorship of Jonas (iv. 35, 55-7), though other

evidence is wanting. [S. A. B.]

JONAS (8), Jacobite bishop of Beth-Nuhadra,
from before 759 to 773. (Assem. Bibl. Or. ii. Ill
and Dissert, de Monoph. num. ix. in B. 0. ii.

;

Le Quien, iL 1591.) [C. H.]

JONAS (9), Jacobite bishop of Gulmarga,
before 790. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 432 and Dissert, dc

Monoph. num. ix. ; Le Quien, ii. 1581.)

[C. H.]

JONAS (10)—Sept. 22, presbyter and monk,
mentioned in the acts of his two sons Theodoras
and Theophanes, confessors for images. He
ended his days in the new Laura of St. Sabas in

Palestine. The Basilian menology places him
under the above day, on which also the prophet
Jonah was commemorated. The BoUandist Suy-
•ken, following other martjrologies, assigns him
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Sept. 21 {Acta SS. Sept. vi. 270), and believes

him to have died about the beginning of the 9th
century [JONius]. [C. H.]

JONATUS (Jonas), ST., first abbat of

Marchiennes, about three leagues from Douay,
in the latter half of the 7th century. This

monastery was founded by St. Amandus on

land of Adalbaldus, the husband of St. Rictrudis,

probably about the year 643, though in the

Annates Marchianenses an interpolated entry, in

13th-century handwriting according to the note

in Pertz, puts it as early as 610 {Monum. Germ.
xviii. 610). St. Amandus entrusted the govern-

ment of his foundation to Jonatus, who was then

a monk at the monastery of Elnone (St. Amand),
about three leagues from Marchiennes. A few

years later, perhaps in 652, he succeeded Ursus

at St. Amand, and held the two abbacies together

until the following year, when St. Amandus,
quitting his see, resumed the charge of the

latter. Thereupon Jonatus retired to Marchi-
ennes, which he ruled tUl his death, about the

year 690. During his abbacy St. Rictrudis, with
her two daughters, retired to Marchiennes, and
thenceforth apparently it became a monastery

for both sexes ( Vita S. Rictrudis, Mabill. Acta
SS. Ord. S. Bened. ii. 944). There is no authori-

tative information as to his life, but the Bol-

landists publish extracts from two sets of nine

lectiones, ascribed to the monk Hucbald, circ. A.D.

930 {Hist. Litt. de la France, vi. 220 ; Ceillier,

Hist. Generate des Auteurs Sacr^s, xii. 802), as

bearing on his history. The authors of the Hist.

Litt. de la France (iii. 603-^) and others would
identify Jonatus with the abbat Jonas, who wrote
the life of St. Columban amongst other works,

but the conjecture has not met with general

acceptance [Jonas (6)].

After Jonatus's death Marchiennes became
wholly or principally a nunnery, and so remained
till about 1024, when the nuns were expelled

and monks restored. Jonatus is commemorated
Aug. 1, the supposed date of his birth, and April

8, that of his elevation, but his name does not

appear in the more ancient martyrologies. (Boll.

Acta SS. Aug. i. 70-5 ; Gail. Christ, iii. 393.)

[S. A B.]

JONTLLA, martyr at Langres. [JunillaJ

JONIUS, Aug. 5, presbyter and martyr in

Gaul, cir. 287. The tradition is contained in

the Acta Breviora printed by the Bollandists

{Acta SS. Aug. ii. 13). In the Roman Martyrology

of Baronius the name is Jonas and the day Sept.

22, where there is evidently a confusion with
Jonas of St. Sabas [JONAS (10)]. [C, H.]

JORDANES, bishop of Abila (Belinas) in

the province Phoenicia Secunda, took part in

the synod of Antioch, A.D. 445, and was repre-

sented at the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

(Mansi, vi. 570 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 843.)

[J. de S.]

JORDANES, bishop of Cotrona. [Joasnes

(132).]

JORDANIS (JoRNAKDES has been till recent

times the more commonly used form of the name
But the MS. evidence is against it. It is p.is-

sible that Grimm's hypothesis that Jornandes
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was the Gothic name, which on his becoming an

ecclesiastic was changed to Jordanis, is true

(Wattenbach, p. 62), historian of the Goths (and

pi-obably bishop of Crotona, in Brutium) in the

middle of the 6th century.

I. Authorities.—Kopke, Deutsche Forschungen.

Die Anfange des KSnigthums bei den Gothen.

Berlin, 1859. Bessel, Art. Gothen, in Ersch and

Gruber,i;/iC!/c;.75, 1862, pp. 101-16. Wattenbach,

Deutbchlands Geschichtsquellen, 1877, pp. 55-67.

From the works of these three authors a full

survey of the whole question may be derived.

Their information is based upon important

earlier works, especially Cassell, Magyarische

Alterthiimer, 1848, and Shirren, De ratione quae

inter Jordancm et Cassiodorium intercedat commen-

tatio, Dorpat, 1858. See also von Sybel, De
Fontibus Lihri Jordanis, &c., Berlin, 1838, and

the same author in Histor. Zeitschrift, 1859, ii.

p. 511 ; Grimm, Kleinere Schriften, iii. 171, &c.

;

Ebert, Geschichte der Christlich Lateinischen Li-

teratur, Dahn, 1875; Die KSnige der Germanen,

ii. 243-60, for Jordanis' use of words of constitu-

tional importance ; Anekdoton Holderi, Hermann
Usener, Bonn, 1877 ; and for other authorities,

Wattenbach, p. 55.

II. Writings.—The only works of Jordanis

of which we have certain knowledge are the

De breviatione chronicorum (more commonly
but wrongly called De regnorum successione)

and the De Getarum origine et rebus gestis. It

has been conjectured (see below) that he also

compiled a work on geography, which is quoted

by the Cosmographus Ravennatensis, and which

being largelyborrowed from Cassiodorius, senator,

was in part worked up into the De Getarum
origine.

(1) The De breviatione chronicorum (Muratori,

Scriptores Rerum Ital. i. 222—42) is a compen-

dium of the history of the world. The work is

of little value, and only important as indicating

the strong feeling of the Goth Jordanis that the

power of the Roman empire was to last to the

end of time. It also shews what authorities Jor-

danis had probably come in contact with, inde-

pendently of those quoted in the work of Cassio-

dorius, which is a matter of importance in the

investigation of the problem of his History of
the Goths.

The relation of the Do breviatione to the Dc
Getarum origine appears to be as follows. Jor-

danis was engaged on the De breviatione, when
his friend Castalius urged him to compress what
he knew of the larger work of Cassiodorius into a

smaller history of the Goths. He broke oflf his

chronicle, which he was then writing in the

twenty-fourth year of Justinian (April 550-551)
at the point which he had then reached, probably

the captivity of Vitigis in 539. He at once began

to work upon the Gothic history, and completed

it probably in the year 551, or at the beginning

of 552. He then again worked at the chronicle,

continued it up to a somewhat later date than

the History, and completed it in 552. The
Chronicle was dedicated to Vigilius, probably the

pope (see below), and sent to him with the

History (cf. the dedication, Muratori, i. p. 222).

(2) The De Getarum origine et rebtis gestis.—
This is one of the most important works written

during the period of the Teutonic settlements in

Western Europe, and its contents and purpose

deserve a careful investigation. In amount of

JORDANIS

—

Miscellaneous

matter it may be equal to about twenty pages of
this Dictionary. Its contents are most con-
veniently arranged under four heads (cf. Ebert.

p. 532).

1 (cap. i. 13). The work opens with a geo-
graphical account of the world and in particular
of Northern Europe and the island " Scandza,"
Jordanis then identifies the Goths with the Scy-
thians, whose country he describes, and praises

their learning and their bravery. He then
recounts their wars with the Egyptians and the
Amazons, and, identifying the Goths with the
Getae, describes the deeds ofTelephus andTomyris.
Cyrus, Xerxes, and Alexander the Great are

mentioned, as also Caesar and Tiberius. With
the 18th chapter he suddenly passes to the

devastation of the banks of the Danube by the
Goths and their victory over the Romans. At
this point, having brought the Goths in contact

with the Romans, he breaks off his record to

give fuller details about the royal Gothic race of

the Amali.

2 (cap. 14-23). He carries the genealogy of

the Amali down to Mathasuentha, the grand-
daughter of Theodoric and widow of Vitigis, who
just before the time Jordanis was writing had
married, as he tolls us, Germanus, brother of Jus-

tinian. He then i-eturns to the Goths and their

movement into Mossia and Thracia. Claiming for

the emperor Maximus a Gothic father he thus

raises the Goths to high honour. The deeds

of Ostrogotha are then related, the victory over

the Gepidae, the expeditions to Asia Minor, and
Geberich's conquest of the Vandals. After

Geberich came Hermanaric conqueror of the

Heneti and many other tribes.

3 (cap. 24—47). In the third division of the

history Jordanis begins with .tn account of the

Huns, of their victory over the Goths, and of

the death of Hermanaric. He traces the separa-

tion of the Visigoths from the Ostrogoths, and
follows their history. He gives a short account

of Alaric's invasion of Italy, and following the

Visigothic history he introduces the history of

Attila's invasion of Gaul and defeat. The battle

of Chalons is described at considei-ablo length.

At the close of the section he gives an account

of the subjugation of Italy by Odoacer and the

deposition of Augustulus.

4 (cap. 48-60). Jordanis now returns to the

Ostrogoths, once more mentions the defeat of

Hermanaric, and this leads him to speak of the

death of Attila. He describes the movement of

the Ostrogoths into Pannonia, the reign of

Theodemir and the bii'th of Theoderic. The
history of the dealings of Theoderic with Zeno,

of his entrance into Italy and his victory over

Odoacer are given. The outline of the fortunes

of the Goths in Italy is related very briefly, and :

the work closes with the captivity of Vitigis,
j

and another mention of the marriage of Matha- :

suentha with Germanus.
The words of Jordanis himself in the dedica-i^

tion of the De Getarum origine, or History of

the Goths—as it may be more convenient to

call it—are the best introduction to the discussion

of the problems connected with the work itself.

" Volentem me . . . oram tranquilli Uteris

stringere ... in altum, frater Castali, laxare

vela compellis, relictoque opusculo quod intra

manns habeo, id est, de abbreviatione chronico-

rum, suades, ut nostris verbis duodecim senatoris
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Tolnmina de origme actibusque Getarum, ab olim

adasqne nunc per generationes regesque descen-

dentia in nno et hoc parvo libello coartem,

dura satis imperia .... Super omne autem
pondus, quod nee facultas eorumdem librorum

nobis datur, quatenus ejus sensui inserriamos.

Sed ut non mentiar, ad triduanam lectionem

dispensatoris ejus beneficio libros ipsos antehoc

relegi. Quorum quamris verba non recolo,

sensus tamen et res actas credo me integre

tenere. Ad quos et ex nonnullis historiis

Graecis ac Latinis addidi conreuientia, initium

finemque et plura in medio mea dictione per-

miscens."*

The impression which Jordanis wished to be

derived from these words appears to be that he
had written an abstract of what he could retain

from memory, of a three days' reading of the

History of the Gioths by Cassiodorins, that he

had added extracts of his own from Latin and
Greek writers, which he had in his own hand,

and that the beginning and middle and end of

the work were his own composition. With a view
to the examination of these statements, it will

be well first to consider the relation of the two
works of Jordanis to one another, especially with
reference to his use of authorities in them.
And this investigation will throw light on the

connexion between the work of Jordanis, and
the lost twelve books of Grothic History by Cas-

siodorius. It may fairly be assumed that the

Chronicle was nearly completed before the His-

tory was begun, though this assumption is not

absolutely necessary to the general conclusion

—

What is practically made probable by the com-
parison of the works is that the greater number
of the authorities quoted in the Historu were
not in the hands of Jordanis at all. We may
first notice that, in giving an account in the

history of events mentioned in the Chronicle
(see Kopke, 62, 63, where several passages are

carefully compared), Jordanis several times

introduces new and important matter which he
would probably have used, if he had had access

to it, in writing the Chronicle. The most con-
spicuous instance of this is in the case of the
account of the Huns. In the Chronicle there is

no mention of the early history of the Huns, and
of Attila only what Marcellinus Comes gives is

related. But in the De Getantm origine the
statements about the Huns, their invasion of
Western Europe, and the battle ofChalons, occupy
a fifth part of the whole work. Further, Jor-

danis quotes in his history a great many new
authorities of whom there is no mention, and
from whom there are no extracts in the Chro-
nicle. He quotes, or occasionally misquotes,

Tacitus, Strabo, Mela, Dio Chrysostomus, Trogns,
Ammianus Marcellinus, Desippns and others,

(see Von Sybel, De FontAw LUrri Jordanis).

And when, leaving the special comparison of
the History with the Chronicle, we consider the
nature of the quotation in the History, there

appears every reason to think that Jordanis did

not use his materials at first hand. He quotes,

for instance (cap. 2), from Livy a passage which
is clearly borroweid from Tacitus. He twice

* To this sboold be added the words at the end of the

Historx. "Haec qni legis scito me ni^onun secntum
scripta, ez eornm Utissimis pratis p«aco« florea collegiaae

nndeinqotrentl proo^n ingenilmeiooraufflooDtezam.'*
CHRIST. niOGB.—VOU UU
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quotes Claudius Ptolemaeus in describing the

island and people of Scandza, but there is

nothing given by Jordanis which corresponds

with what Ptolemaeus says, and it is clear that he

knew his name only, and not his writings. There

is other evidence of this kind, which shews that

Jordanis in his History was not himself in con-

tact with many of his authorities, though he is

sufficiently near the original in many of his

quotations to warrant the supposition that he

had hastily copied, or in part tried to remember
the quotations made by another writer. On the

other hand, he never once mentions in the His-

tory Marcellinus Comes, whom (next after

Cassiodorins) he uses most largely, and on whose
work the last chapter -of the History is entirely

based. The most probable conclusion to be

drawn would seem to be that Jordanis had
before him when writing the History, Orosius

and Marcellinus Comes, as before in the case of

the Chronicle, and that far the greater part of

the remainder of the work is based on Cassio-

dorins, consisting partly of extracts actually

copied, and partly of fragmentary recollections of

parts of the work which he had not copied. As
we know Jordanis to have copied authorities

without acknowledging them in several cases,

there seems no difficulty in assuming that he
had copied extracts from the work of Cassio-

dorins, on which he himself acknowledges that

his History is based. And this is far more likely

than that he trusted to his memory, as he seems
to imply, for all which he gives from Cassiodorins.

The learned apparatus of authorities would then
naturally be ascribed to Cassiodorins. For it

would seem impossible that a writer such as

Jordanis clearly was (he calls himself " agram-
matus ") could have come in contact with, and
been able to use adequately the number of
authorities mentioned in his History. His many
misquotations may be, in some cases, due to a
mere desire to use, in a showy manner, names of

authorities whom he had heard or seen, or occa-

sionally to a misunderstanding or confusion of

a quotation made by Cassiodorins himself. The
belief that the De Getarum origine consists

mainly of extracts from the History of Cassio-

dorins, unskilfully woven together by Jordanis,

is borne out by its fragmentary and confused

character. In several cases the extracts seem
to have been fitted into their wrong places

(Bessell, 102, 114). There are many gaps,

omissions, and unnecessary repetitions. Thus
in cap. 9 the following passage occurs: "quos
Getas jam superiori loco Gothos esse probavimus
Orosio Paulo dicente." But in the 5th chapter,

where the Gretae are mentioned, no such proof is

forthcoming. (Compare also cap. 17 and cap. 4,

and see Kopke, 72.) The work is in fact a
mosaic of fragments fitted together, rather than
a continuous history. This, indeed, Jordanis

himself to a certain extent acknowledges when
he says in his preface, "addidi convenientia

initium finemque et plura in medio mea dictione

permiscens." It might certainly have been
supposed from these words that the preface at

least was the composition of Jordanis himself.

But the most convincing evidence of the writer's

want of originality has been shewn by the dis-

covery made by V'on Sybel with reference to

this preface (Schmidt, ZeUxhri/t fir Gexhichte,

viL 288). It is to a great extent a literal

2 F
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copy of the introduction by Rufinns to his trans-

lation of Origen's Commentary on the Epistle to

the Romans. The comparison of the two works

will shew the plagiarism of Jordanis in its

clearest light.

RUFINUS.

Volentem me parvo sub

vectum navigio uram tran-

quilli littoris stringere

et minutos de Graecorum

stagnis pisciculos legere,

in altum frater Heracli

laxare vela compellis relic-

toque opere quod in trans-

ferendis homiliis Ada-

mantii senis .habebam

suades ut nostra voce

quiiidecim wlumina, etc.

Turn deinde nee illud

aspicis, quod tenuis mihi

spirilus est ad implendam
ejus tam magnificam

dicendi tubam. Super

omnes autem di£9cultate8

est, etc. . . .

Dura satis imperia, et

tanqvam ah eo (fui pond'is

operis hujus scire nolit

iinposita.

(See Pallmann, Geschichte

JOEDANIS.

Volentem me parvo sub-

vectum navigio oram tran-

quilli litoris stringere et

m.inutos de pisconim, ut

quidam ait stagnis pisci-

culos legere in altumfrater

Castali laxare vela com-

pellis rdictoque opusculo

.quod intra manus habeo id

est de breviatione chroni-

corum suades ut nostris

verbis duodecim Senatoris

volumina, etc. . .

Dura satis imperia el.

tanifuam ab eo qui pondus

hujus operis scire nolet

imposita. Nee illud aspicis

quod tenuis mihi spiritus

est ad implendam ejus

tam magnificam dicendi

tubum ; super omne autem

pondus, etc. . .

der Vcilkerwanderung, i. 24,

It will be well now to consider how far the

statements of Jordanis as to his relation to Cas-

siodorius receive confirmation from what we
know of the works or life of Cassiodorius him-

self. Certain passages of the De Getarum

Origine, as Kopke has shewn, cori'espond with

what Cassiodorius says in the Variae (e. g.

Variae, xii. 22, 24-, and Jordanis, 29 ; see Kopke,

68-70). The amount of verbal similarity ex-

tends in these cases only to a few words here and

there ; but there are other indications no less

marked of the hand of Cassiodorius. In the

eleventh chapter of the history, Jordanis relates

the nature of the instruction given by Diceneus to

the Goths—" Qui . . . omnem paene philosophiam

eosinstruxit; erat enim hujus rei magister peritus.

Nam ethicam eos erudiens barbaricos mores

compescuit
;
physicam tradens naturaliter pro-

priis legibus vivere fecit . . . ; logicam instruens

eos rationis supra ceteras gentes fecit expertos

;

practicen ostendens, in bonis actibus conversari

suasit ; theoricen demonstrans signorum duodecim
et per ea planetarum cursus omnemque astro-

nomiam contemplari edocuit," &c. This enume-
ration of the sciences of ethics, physics, logic,

and astronomy corresponds with much that we
know of the learning and writings of Cassiodorius.

And the distinction between practice and theory

is actually given in similar terms in the " De
Artibus ac Disciplinis Liberalium Litterarum "

of Cassiodorius, cap. ii. Be Arte Rhetorica

(Migne, Ixx. 1157).

The authorities already mentioned, who are

quoted by Jordanis, were, most of them, un-
doubtedly known to Cassiodorius. There is no

question whatever that Cassiodorius had a

very real and solid acquaintance with Latin

literature. The writings of the chief gram-
marians, chroniclers, and church historians were
familiar ground to him. Hence there is little

di.'hculty in ascribing to him all the knowledge
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which seems to shine through the erratic and
unlearned representation of it which Jordanis

provides.

Among the authorities which Jordanis quotes
special notice may here be taken of three

only :

—

(a) In cap. 1.5, in speaking of the emperor
Maximus, he says :

" Ut dibit Symmachus in

quinto suae historiae libro." This work is lost,

but there can be hardly any doubt that it was
the work of Symmachus, the father-in-law of

Boethius, with whom Cassiodorius would be well

acquainted, and not the work of Q. Aurelius
Symmachus, author of the Belationes. This is

proved almost beyond question since the dis-

covery of the Anekdoton Holdcri. Cassiodorius

himself, in this document, says of Symmachus :

" Parentesque suos imitatus historicum quoque
Romanam septem libris edidit " (see Anekdoton
Holder*, Usener. Bonn. 1877, p. 4, and p. 29).

(6) One lost authority, Ablavius, is spoken of

by Jordanis (cap. 4) in the following terms

:

" Quod et Ablavius, descriptor Gothorum gentis

egregius, verissima attestatur historia." He is

quoted also in chapters 14 and 23. Many con-

jectures have been made about him. Von Sybel
supposed from the words which precede the

passage quoted above (" quemodmodum et in

priscis eorum carminibus paene historico vita

in Commune recolitur "), that he had collected

the sagas of the Goths. This, however, seems
hardly to be borne out by the context. The
derivation of Hemli from e\ri, which Jordanis

(cap. 23) ascribes to Ablavius, has given rise to

the supposition that he was a Byzantine writer.

In any case he was probably one of the authori-

ties of Cassiodorius, and not used as an original

source by Jordanis (Kopke, 82 ; Wattenbach,

57).

(c) It has been shewn by Waitz (Gott. Nachv.

1865, 97 fF.), that the annals of Ravenna were
used as an authority in several passages of the

History of Jordanis (e. g. in chap. 57, in the

account of the war between Theoderic and
Odoacer, and in the end of cap. 45, p. 163, e
Closs.). It has been proved that Cassiodori

made considerable use of these annals in

Chronicon, hence the assun.ption that the nso

in the Be Getarum Origine of the annals of

Ravenna is that of Cassiodorius, and not that of

Jordanis, is a natural one (Holder-Egger, " Die

Ravennaten-Annalen," in News ArcMv der

Gesellschaft f. dltere deutsche GeschichtskuiuL ,

i. pp. 296-298, Han. 1876). If the general view

of the History of the Goths by Jordanis here

taken (which was first propounded by Schirren,

and afterwards worked out by Kopke, Bessel,

and others) be true, the standard of Jordanis as

a historian is but low. He does not acknowledije

several authorities whom he largely uses, and

displays an array of authorities as if quoted

himself, of whom he personally knows nothi

except at second-hand. At the same time

must be remembered that Jordanis does u. ,

claim originality for himself, except under tlie!

clause in the preface (" initium finemque e*'

plura in medio mea dictione permiscens ").

few words in the preface, even after the ex:

sure of the source from which it is borrow

remain his own. Some lines in the last t

chapters are certainly original. And thou^; .

we have certain evidence that his Chronicon was
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based on other writers, yet in the one or two
passages where he seems to quote from it in

the History may be reasonably admitted under
" dictio mea." But this phrase receives con-

siderable extension if a theory suggested by
Bessel be accepted. On eight occasions in the

Eatennatis Anonymi Cosmographia, Jordanis is

quoted as cosmographns in the following or

similar terms : " Testatus mihi Jordanis cosmo-
graphus," &c. Seven out of these eight passages

are found in Jordanis's History of the Goths.

Bessel thinks it not improbable that on the first

occasion when Jordanis saw the Gothic history of

Cassiodorius, he made extracts simply for the

purpose of a geographical work, which work is

the one that the cosmographer of Ravenna
quotes. Then when he saw the work for a

second and hasty perusal ("ad triduanam lec-

tionem . . . antehoc relegi ") he made extracts

of a more general kind, picking out the history

of Attila and other matters that seemed to him
most interesting. This theory will explain the

large amount of geographical matter that is

found in the sixty chapters of the history. It

also extends the application of " dictio mea " to

those passages, especially in the opening chapters

of the work, which may be supposed to be

borrowed from the geographical compilation of

Jordanis himself. Yet at the same time the

substratum of the whole work must still be

ascribed to Cassiodorius, so that in any case the

ultimate verdict on Jordanis is not one which
allows him much individuality as a historian.

The question now arises whether it is possible

to disentangle the real work of Cassiodorius from
the setting in which Jordanis has placed it. That
many passages in Jordanis bear the stamp of the

solid original work of Cassiodorius ; that many
of the authorities named by Jordanis would be

probably familiar to Cassiodiorius, can, as we
have seen, be shewn. But a complete separation

of the work of Cassiodorius from the rest can
from the very circumstances of the case hardly
be possible. Kopke (pp. 74—76) has attempted to

indicate the places where Jordanis breaks oflf

from or returns to the extracts from Cassio-

dorius with phrases such as "unde digressi

snmus," or " ut ad nostrum propositum redea-

mus." In this way he separates ofiF from the
main part of the book that which he considers to

be the framework fitted together by Jordanis
out of quotations from Virgil and Marcellinus
Comes, or here and there words of his own. This,

however, does not supply us with any means for

getting at the passages which may be considered
to be pure unaltered extracts from Cassiodorius

himself. For, indeed, it is impossible to do so.

There is enough of obvious mistakes or misquota-
tion throughout the book to make it certain

that we cannot attain to this. Yet of this much
we may be tolerably sure, that though the work
has passed through the hands of Jordanis, and
though many parts of the extracts bear the
traces of his treatment and colouring, yet
enough remains of the lost work to enable as to

feel certain of close contact with the mind and
words of Cassiodorius, and, to a certain extent,

to understand the purpose before him in his

great work.
Before considering the object of the twelve

books of Cassiodorius' Gothic history, so far as

we can gather that object from the reproduction

JORDANIS 435

which Jordanis has given us, notice should be
taken of any information which can be obtained
about the work from outside sources. The
history of the Goths (called probably De
Origine Actrv/tte Geticae Gentis} was arranged by
Cassiodorius in twelve parts after the manner of

his church history (^Historia Ecclesiastica Tri-

partita), and the state papers (called Variae sc.

Epistolae), both of which are in twelve parts.

It was certainly completed before 534, the year
of the death of Athalaric (see the quotation,
Variae, ix. 25, below). It has been supposed bv
Kopke and others that the work was completed
just before Athalaric's death, about 533, and
that the words in Jordanis (cap. 59) " cetera in

pace et tranquillitate passessa," which follow
statements about the reign of Athalaric and his

mother, mark the close of the last extract made
from Cassiodorius.

Since the discovery of the Anekdoton Holderi,

however, it has become practically certain that
the Gothic Histoiy was composed some years
before 533. Cassiodorius says of himself in the
Anekdoton, " Scripsit, praecipiente Theodoricho
rege, historiam Gothicam, originem eorum et

loca moresque xii. libris annuntians." Now the
Anehdoton was written in 522. The Gothic
History was, therefore, written probably not
later than 521. The difference made in our
estimate of the work of Jordanis by the change
of date for the close of the extracts from Cassio-

dorius is very small. He gives but very little

information for the years between 521 and 533,
and it is but a very few additional lines which
are thus carried to his credit as possibly his own
original composition (^Anekdoton Holderi, Usener,

p. 4, p. 74, Bonn, 1877). In any case, however,
his words, " ah olim adusque nunc," about the
History of Cassiodorius cannot be exactly true.

Jordanis was writing about the year 552, and
the work of Cassiodorius was probably ended
more than thirty years before.

In two passages of the Variae Cassiodorius

takes notice of his Gothic History. In the intro-

duction he puts into the mouth of a friend the
following words, "Duodecim libris Gothorum
historiam defloratis prosperitatibus condidisti."

But by far the most important passage, of which
nearly every word is helpful in shewing the

purpose of his work, is in the ninth book of

the Variae (25X where Cassiodorius gives a
description of his History in a letter addressed

nominally by the king Athalaric to the senate in

534, when on the occasion of Cassiodorius being

made praetorian prefect : " Tetendit se etiam in

antiquam prosapiam nostram, lectione discens

quod vix majorum notitia cana retinebat. Iste

reges Gothorum longa oblivione celatos latibu^o

vetustatis eduxit. Iste Amalos cum generis sui

claritate restituit, evidenter ostendens in deci-

mam septimam progeniem nos habere regalem.

Originem Gothicam historiam fecit esse

Romanam, colligens quasi in unam coronam
gennen floridum, quod per librorum campos
passim fuerat ante dispersum. Perpendite

quantum vos in nostra laude delixerit, qui vestri

Principis nationem docuit ab antiquitate mira-
bilem, ut sicut fuistis a majoribus vestris semper
nobiles aestimati, ita vobis regum antiqua pro-
genies imperaret."

These words, which are undoubtedly those of

Cassiodorius himself, clearlv shew that the
2 F 2
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primary object of his book was not literary, but
political. He saw the growing antagonism
between Goths and Romans, and he was a daily

witness of Theoderic's efforts to lessen that

antagonism. He saw the king trying to com-
bine the old and the new elements, and to form
a kingdom in which Roman and Goth could live

side by side with mutual respect for one another.

He determined to assist by his writing his

master's plans. His aim in his literary work
was the same as that of Theoderic in his political

work. He would try to draw the Goths and
Romans together by shewing them that the two
nations were alike honourable both for the

antiquity of their race and for the glory of their

history. He would tell the Goths of the great-

ness of the Roman empire, with whom they

fought in ancient days, and he would shew the

Romans that the kingly family of the Amali was
as noble as that of any Roman house. No one

was better fitted than Cassiodorius to write a

history of the Goths. His real knowledge of

ancient writers, his constant opportunities of

converse with the king and the Gothic nobles,

his personal share and that of his father in all

the later or contemporary events, provided him
with ample material for his work of different

kinds. What the history as a whole was like,

and how the twelve books were arranged, we
have now no power of knowing. But with
reference to the earlier part of the work we can

clearly see from Jordanis how the political

theory of Cassiodorius was worked out. He
adopted the belief, which many of the writers

whose works he knew had helped, that the

Getae and the Goths were the same nation.

Further than this he accepted the identity of

the Goths with the Scythians, a theory which
had been stated by several Greek writei-s. Thus
the Goths were brought into contact or conflict

with the great nations of antiquity, and even

the Amazons appear as Gothic women. These

theories were of the greatest value to him, and
he doubtless used every available record or tra-

dition to make them real and living. Yet even

with all the notices which he could collect from
Greek or Roman authorities, and with all the

stories and sagas that he heard at the court of

Ravenna, his stock of accurate information about

the early history of the Goths cannot have been

large. It must also always be remembered that

the very theory of the history with which
Cassiodorius wrote his book shews that much of

his writings must be accepted with reserve. His

main purpose was to write in the interests of a

certain nation and a certain family. Thus his

connexion with and reverence for Theoderic led

him to glorify the royal stock of the Amali. The
Balthi, therefore, whatever their real position

may have been, could for Cassiodorius be

only " secunda nobilitas " as compared with the
" prima nobilitas " of the Amali. Hence it is

clear that all such theories as that of an under-

kingship or a second grade of nobility when
based on passages of Jordanis alone must be con-

sidered as at least ^precarious.

Thirty years after the last Roman statesman

had written his Gothic history to teach his

countrymen that they might without shame
respect and honour the ancient race of the Goths,

the Gothic bishop, in his adaptation of the work,
shewed that he rested his hopes of the futnre

quite as much on the Roman empire as on the

Gothic race itself. However little individuality

as a historian Jordanis may have had, at least it

lay with him to choose and adapt his extracts

from Cassiodorius in accordance with his own
feelings, and there is enough of himself in his

work to enable us to catch something of the

spirit in which he wrote. For him the end of

the great struggle between Goths and Romans
had come, as he seems to imply in his words
in the fourteenth chapter : " qualiter autem
aut quomodo Amalorum regnum destructum est,

loco suo, si Dominus juvaverit, edocebimus."
For him the war between Totila and Belisarius,

or Narses, which was yet going on while he
wrote, had no supreme interest. The race of the

Amali, with which he was connected, and on
which all his hopes were centred, had ceased to

rule the Goths. His desires for the future rested

rather on the union of the brother of the emperor
with the granddaughter of Theoderic than on the

issue of a struggle which he probably and rightly

thought hopeless. His Catholic sympathies,

rejecting the idea of an Arian ruler, and his

family pride, alike contributed to this result.

Three times in the course of his work he alludes

to the marriage of Mathasuentha, widow of

Vitigis (with whom she had been brought in

captivity to Constantinople) to Germanus, brother

of the emperor Justinian (cap. 14, 48, 60). In

the last passage he tells how Germanus had died,

leaving an infant son : " Item Germanus : in quo
conjuncta Aniciorum gens cum Amala stirpe

spem adhuc utriusque generis Domino praestantc

promittit. Hucusque Getarum origo ac Ama-
lorum nobilitas et virorum fortium facta ac

laudanda progenies. Laudabiliori principi cessis

et fortiori duci manus dedit, cujus fama nuUit
seculis, nullis silebitur aetatibus, sed victor ae

triumphator Justinianus imperator et consul

Belisarius Vandalici, African!, Geticique dicen-

tur." We see here elsewhere what the spirit of

a Gothic ecclesiastic in the 6th century was.

The work of Jordanis is the first since Tacitus

which attempts to treat the history of the Teu-

tonic nations from their side. The manner in

which this is done is full of interest. The
eternity of the empire had impressed itselfon the

mind of Jordanis. The idea, therefore, that the

Goths were equally learned and equally ancient

with the Romans must have been an assistance

and support to him (or others like him), when
Theoderic was visibly ruling almost as a minia-

ture emperor in Italy. But the thought of a

union between the imperial family and the

Amali must have been one which would reconcile,

and alone satisfactorily reconcile, his hopes for

the great family to which he himself belonged,

and his belief in the church and empire of Rome.
This traditional belief in the empire and the

church was destined never to be altogether

broken in Italy. And after two centuries of

struggles between rival principles in church and

state the next Italian ecclesiastic who attained

importance as a historian, Paulus Diaconus, him-

self, like Jordanis, of Teiitonic race, was able to

witness the return of imperial power of old Rome,

and to have personal and friendly intercourse

with the new Teutonic emperor himself. To

Jordanis the first Teutonic historian of a Teutonic

race such a possibility was unknown, and he

could only fix fruitless hopes on a union of the
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Greek and the Goth, to solve his difficulties. For
the spirit of the age and times which we thus
seem to gather from Jordanis's work we owe him
a debt of gratitude in the first place, and in the
second place for his preservation, if only in a
broken form, of fragments from the greatest

work of Theoderic's great secretary.

Editions.—^For a complete list of editions see

Potthast, Bibliotheca Historica Medii Aevi, 1862,

p. 102. The most important editions of the
history of the Goths are as follows :

—

(1) Together with Paulus Diaconus, Conv.
Pentinger. Aug. Vind. 1515. (2) With Pro-
copius, ex ree. Beati Rhenani Basil. 1531.

(3) In Cassiod. Opera, ex cod. Pith. Fomerii,
Paris, 1583. (4) Ed. B. Vulcanius in Gothic,

et Langob. renim H. Lug. Bat. 1597 and 1618.

(5) Gruteri, in Hiit. Aug. SS. Lat. Minores,

1611. (6) In £S)l. Fair. Max. Lug. 1677.

(7) In Cassiod. Opera, c. P. Gavetii notis.

Rothomagni, 1679, and Venetiis 1729. (8)
Muratori, Scriptores Bev. Ital. i. 187-241.
Medial. 1723. (9) Migne, Patrologiae Cursus,

Ixix. Appendix to works of Cassiodorius. (10)
Jordanis, De Getarum Origine et Rebus Gestis,

ed. C. A. Gloss. Stuttg. 1861.

An edition is promised as part of the Monu-
menta Germaniae, among ihe- Arictores Antiquis-

simi, under the superintendence of Prof. Momm-
sen. The two works of Jordanis are undertaken

. by Mommsen himself. Neues Archie. D. G. F.

altere Deutschen Geschichtskunde, ii. 5.

III. Life.—Jordanis tells us that his grand-
father was notary to Candae, chief of the Alani
m Moesia, and that he himself was a notary
before he became an ecclesiastic. The words
" ante conversionem meam " opposed to " no-

tarius fui," no doubt imply that he entered a
monastery. He says that he was of the Gothic
race, and he was apparently connected with the
royal family of the Amali. We know from his

own writings no more of him, and nothing
further can be absolutely certain. But a dis-

covery, first made by Cassel, has led to an
extremely important conjecture about the
identity of Jordanis, which is so much con-
firmed in various ways that it may be considered

as at least of very high probability.'' The name
of one Jordanes Crotonensis, bishop of Crotona
(now Cotrone) in Bruttium, is found, with the
names of several other bishops, appended to a
document sometimes called the Damnatio Theo-
dori, issued by pope Vigilius in August 551 at

Constantinople. If this should be our Jordanis,

it becomes exceedingly probable that the Vigilius

already mentioned, to whom the Chronicle of

Jordanis is dedicated and sent, along with the
History of the Goths, is Vigilius the pope. In
order to discuss the question it will be well to

notice shortly the occasions on which pope
Vigilius and Jordanes, bishop of Cotrona, were
probably thrown together. Vigilius was pope
from 537 to 555. He had been made pope by
the influence of Belisarius at Rome, at the
request of the empress Theodora. After the
issue of the Three Chapters by Justinian, which
Vigilius apparently dared not sign when in

Italy, the pope was summoned to Constantinople,

* The ide« that Jordanis wasan&rchbtsbop of Ravennik

has long been known to be groaiKUefls. See Mnratori,

Scriptorct, 1. 189.
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which he reached on Christmas Day in 547. He
was retained at Constantinople, or in the neigh-

bourhood, for seven years, till the end of 554,
when he at last obtained permission from
Justinian to return to Italy. During his stay
at Constantinople he was much persecuted by
the emperor and his party, who tried to force

him against his will to sign a confession of

faith in accordance with their views. He was
bold enough to excommunicate the bishop of

Caesarea, and then fearing the emperor's wrath,
he took sanctuary in the basilica of St. Peter,

in Constantinople. The praetor then came to

drag him forth by the feet or beard, or in any
way he could ; but he held tight to the altar,

and upset it, and nearly pulled it on to himself,

which so shocked the people and the soldiers that

the praetor found it necessary to desist. It was
while he was in this church with his companions,
and, among others, several Italian bishops, that
he issued (Aug. 551) the document in which the
name of Jordanes, bishop of Cotrona, is found.
He at length came out of the church with a
promise of safety, but again, in fear of the
emperor, he fled to the church of St. Euphemia,
at Chalcedon. He refused to be present at the
second council of Constantinople, which was held
in 553, and he published a constitution of his

own on the subject of the discussions of that
council. For doing this his name was erased
from the diptychs. He was allowed to return
to Italy in 554, and died at Syracuse, on his way
home, in 555. Now we have seen that on
internal grounds the History and the Chronicle
were both completed about the year 552, in

which case Jordanis the historian, if he is the
same person as the bishop of Cotrona, must have

! been in or near Constantinople at that time.

There are several reasons which make this ex-
ceedingly probable. One of the chief arguments
(see Ebert, 535) against the connexion here
imagined between Jordanis and the pope, is based
on the supposed too great familiarity of the
expressions of Jordanis in his dedication of the
Chronicle to Vigilius, if he were really addressing
a pope. He speaks of the History of the Goths,
which he sends to Vigilius with the Chronicle,
in the following words:—"jungens ei Aliud
volumen .... quatenus diversarum gentium
calamitate comperta, ab omni aerumna liberum
te fieri cupias et ad Deum convertas, qui est

vera libertas. Legens ergo utrosque libellos

scito quod diligenti mundum semper necessitas

imminet . . . Estoque toto corde diligens

Deum et proximum," etc. ... It is true that
Jordanis addresses Vigilius as "frater;" but he
calls him " magnifice " and " nobilissime frater."

And when the circumstances of the case are
considered, when it is remembered that Vigilius

was appointed by Theodora because she hoped
he would be unorthodox, and what a far from
dignified position he held as pope, the words of

Jordanis do not seem very strange. The close

relations into which their troubles had brought
them, together with some deficiency, perhaps,
on the part of the Goth Jordanis of knowledge
as to the appropriate manner in which a Roman
bishop should be addressed in writing, are suffi-

cient to explain his language. There are several

considerations now to be noticed, which make
the theory under discussion a probable one :

(a) We know from Jordanis directly that he
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was an ecclesiastic, and the knowledge of Origen's

work on the Romans, which he shews in the

preface, makes this indirectly probable. Hence
there is no reason for supposing that he was not

a bishop.

(6) The calamities and troubles which he

speaks of in his address to Vigilius, certainly

coincide remarkably with what we know of the

pope of that name.
(c) The words which he uses in the introduc-

tion to the History in speaking to his friend

Castalius, " si quid parum dictum est, et tu, ut

vicinus genti, commemorans, adde," would have

a special appropriateness if we may suppose

Castalius to have been living at Cotrona, the

home of Jordanis, because the town was not

actually in possession of the Goths though in

close contact with them.

(d) As we have seen, pope Vigilius fled to

Chalcedon probably at the end of 551, and if

Jordanis was with him, the special acquaintance

which he appeared to have with the place

(" Chalcedonam . . . quae hodieqite quamvis
regiae urbis vicinitate congaudeat, signa tamen
suarum ruinarum aliquanta ad indicium retinet

posteritatis," cap. 20) would be explained.

(e) Lastly, there are several considerations

which make it exceedingly probable that he

wrote his work at Constantinople. His almost

complete ignorance of the later and contempo-
rary events in Italy is -thus explained. In the

same way his detailed aquaintance, shewn in

several passages, with the affairs of the empire
is accounted for. And the remarkable words he

uses at the close of the history have new light

thrown upon them : " Nee me quis in favorem
gentis praedictae quasi ex ipsa trahentem
originem, aliqua addidisse credat, quam quae
legi aut comperi. Nee sic tamen cuncta, quae
de ipsis scribuntur aut referuntur, complexus
sum, nee tantum ad eorum laudem quantum ad
ejus laudem qui vicit, exponens." This passage

is one which certainly might have been com-
posed in the neighbourhood of the imperial

court, and by one who wished to protect himself

against the chai-ge of writing in favour of the

enemies of the empire.

The way in which the History came to be

composed as it was seems now to become re-

markably clear if we adopt, as we almost safely

may, t^is view of the personality of Jordanis.

As bishop of Cotrona, in Bruttium, he lived not

far from the monastery in Bruttium (monasterium
Vivariense) to which Cassiodorius had retired

after his active life as a statesman was over. It

was here that he first saw the twelve books of

the Gothic history. It was here, again, that he

was allowed by the steward of Cassiodorius a

second perusal of the work. When he was with
the pope in Constantinople he was suddenly

called upon to write his Gothic history, and, as

he tells us, he had to make the best of what
materials he had at hand or could remember.

The Be Getarum origine et rebus gestis as we have

it now is the result. [A. H. D. A.]

JORDANUS (1), twelfth bishop of Siena,

subscribed to a letter of pope Paul I. in June
761 to the abbat John. (Mansi, xii. 649 ; Jafte,

Eegesta Pont. 195 ; Ughelli, iii. 530 ; Cappel-

letti, xvii. 402, 557.) [A. H. D. A.]

JORDANUS (2), seventlx bishop of Signia

(Segni), present at the Lateran synod under
Stephen IV. in 769. He is mentioned with
Andrew bishop of Praeneste by Anastasius
Bibliothecarius in his life of this pope (num. 287
in Pat. Lot. cxxviii. 1159). (Mansi, xii. 715;
Hefele, §343; Ugh. i. 1235; Cappell. vi. 618,
638. [A. H. D. A.]

JOENANDES, historian. [Jordanis.]

JOSACHUS (JozACHCS), Nestorian bishop

of Ahwaz or Huz, cir. 500, by whom Cavades
king of Persia and his daughter were healed.

(Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 1192 ; Assem. Bibl. Or.

ii. 409.) [C. H.]

JOSAPHAT. [Barlaam.]

JOSEC I., fifth catholicos of Armenia, between
Gregory II. and Phamesee (or fourth omitting

Gregory). In the Narratio de Rebus Armenis
and in the appended Greek catalogue (Combefis,

Novum Auct. t. li. p. 271 sq.) he is called 'lovaiiK.

The Historia Annena (Galanus, cap. 5) names
him Hesychius. The form of his name given by
St. Martin (^Me'm. sur rArmen. i. 437) is Housig,

and in the Historiens de I'Arme'nie translated by
Langlois (t. i. p. 221 et freq.) it is lousig. Moses

of Khorene (lib. iii. capp. 11, 14), the Ilistorui

Armena, and the catalogue assign him six years,

and St. Martin computes his dates as a.d. 330-

336, those of the contemporary king of Armenia,
Diran II., being a.d. 325-341. The anonymous
Life of A'erscs in the Histuriens de rArmcnic
(Langl. t. ii. p. 21) calls him the grandson of

Verthanes, but Faustus of Byzantium (lib. iii.

cap. 12 in Langlois) makes him the son. In

both these works Josec appears as a young man,
and through Verthanes he was descended from

Gregory the Illuminator. If his dates are rightly

computed by St. Martin, Josec I. cannot be

identified with Isacxxjis. Le Quien (Or. Ckr. i.

1374) assumes that identification, but he does

not investigate the dates. Josec I. died by
martyrdom under king Diran, as related by
Moses and Faustus, but the legends introduce

Julian's name in a manner which clearly im-

plies an anachronism. [C. H.]

JOSEC II., eighth catholicos of Annenia (or

seventh omitting Gregory II.) between Nerses

and Zaven (Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1375). In the

Greek catalogue mentioned in the preceding

article he is named 'lovtrijK, second of the name,

with three years to his pontificate. The Ilis-

toria Armena (cap. 7) assigns him four years and

names him Isaac, of the race of Alpianus, bishop

of Harch. Faustus of Byzantium, in the version

of Langlois (lib. iii. cap. 17), names him Schahag,

as does St. Martin (J///n. sur I'Ai-m. i. 437).

From Faustus (vi. 2) it appears that the family

descended from bishop Albin or Albianus of the

village of Manavazguerd, this place being in the

province of Hark'h (St. Martin, /. c). St. Martin

calculates his dates as a.d. 374-378, the con-

temporary king of Armenia being Bab (370-377).

At the time of his election there was no one

of the line of Gregory the Illuminator eligible.

Faustus relates (iii. 17) that after Josec's in-

stallation he administered to the church ot

Armenia with great zeal, but that no heed

was paid to his counsels. The king and high

nobility, says Faustus, abandoned the Lord



JOSEPHUS J0SEPHII8 439

and his commandments and fearlessly retained

to all the sins of former days. This de-

scription mast mean that they relapsed into

iiiolatry. A general impiety also pervaded all

classes from the lowest to the highest. The
catalogue remarks that Josec II. and his two
successors were bat titular catholici, as they

were prohibited from ordaining by the archbishop
of Caesarea. This prohibition may have arisen

from the circumstance that these three catholici

were not of the line of Gregory, but from the

inferior stock of bishop Albiu. [C. H.]

JOSEPHl'S (husband of the B. V. M.),

APOCRYPHAL ACTS OF (Boll. Acta SS.

19 Mart. iii. 4 ; see also Fabric. Cod. Apoc. 2wv.

Test, index, s. v.). On the Arabic history of

Joseph see Gospels Apocryphal, t. ii. p. 706,

and Fabr. Cod. Fseud. V. T. ii. 309. [G. T. S.]

JOSEPHTSARDIATHAEUS,APOCRY-
PHAL ACTS OF (Boll. Acta SS. 17 Mart. ii.

507; Fabric. Cod. Apoc. If. T. i. 270). This

work relates the legendary mission of Joseph to

Britain. The honour of having freed Ireland

from venomous reptiles has been transferred by
some from St. Patrick to Joseph. (L'sher, Eccl.

Ant. Brit, c 16, 0pp. v. 37, vi. 300, 551, ed.

Orington.) - [G. T. S.]

JOSEPHUSAXD ASENATH, APOCRY-
PHAL BOOK OF, a work known from very
early times and attributed to St. Ephraim the

Svrian. Moses of Agel translated it into Syriac

(Wright, Cat. Syr. MSS. p. 1047 ; Assem. Bibl.

Or. iii. 286). It was found in Armenian, by
M. Brosset (Joum. Asiatique, 4 s^r. t. sv. 1850,

p. 85). [G. T. S.]

JOSEPHUS (1), fourteenth bishop of Jeru-

salem, between Ephraim and Jadas, the last bat
one of the bishops of the circumcision (Euseb.

Ckron. sub. ann. 124 and II. E. iv. 5). In
Jerome's translation of the Chronicle he is called

Joses, and in Epiphanius {Haer. Ixvi. 20) 'luals.

The Patriarch Nicephorus {Fat. Gr. t. c. p. 1035)
and Georgius Sjrncellus (Chronog. t. i. p. 661, e<L

Bonn) assign him two years. For this bishop in

modem investigations, see the Patriarchs of
Jerusalem by Papebroch (Boll. Acta SS. Mai. iii.

introd. pp. ix. x.); Le Quien (Or. Chr. iii. 144),
Clinton {F. E. ii. 556). The period assigned

to these early bishops of Jerusalem by Nice-
phorus can be but approximately correct, and all

that can be safely said in the case of Joseph
is that he was bishop somewhere about ad. 132
or 133. [C. H.]

JOSEPHUS (2), catholicos of Armenia (Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1079). The Historia Armena
(Galanns, cap. 8) places him twelfth, between
Sourmag and Chyut, assigning him two years.

He appears as taking a prominent part in public

affairs daring the two years 450, 451, but his

tenure of othce must have been longer. The
Harratio (a. inf.) gives him at least twelve
years. Saint Martin (if/m. sur VArm. i. 437)
places him between Mesrob and Melid^ giring
his dates as A.D. 441-452, but these figures do
not represent his place in the series accurately.

Moses of Khorene (lib. iii. cap. 67 in Langlois,

Jlistor. de VArm.) states that Mesrob at the close

of his life nominated him his successor, though

only with the rank of deputy. From another

source it appears that Joseph owed his nomina-
tion to Isaac the Great (Narrat. de Beb. Arm.
in Combefis, N</d. Auct. t. ii. p. 274 ; the ap-

pended catalogue does not name Joseph). The
explanation of these various statements is that

the king of Persia, of which Armenia had been a

province since the conquest of 428, desired that

Sormac, who had ruled the Armenian church
during the last year of the life of Isaac the Great,

should continue catholicos for life, and when he

died, six years later, Joseph was installed in the

full title (^Hist. Armen. by John the catholicos,

p. 49 in Saint Martin's tr.). The Persian king
contemporary with Joseph was Isdigerd IL, and
the governor of Armenia was an Armenian Chris-

tian Vasag, prince of the Siounians (442—452).
Joseph was one of the band of Armenian scholars

who had been trained under Mesrob and Isaac

the Great, and afterwards in the Schools of

Athens and Constantinople pJESROBES]. He
returned to Armenia probably abont A.D. 434.

Before his elevation he was a priest of Hoghot-
zim in the canton of Yaiotz-dzor (Vale of Vai,

t. e. Woe) in the province of Sunik or Sisistan

(Saint Martin, /. c). His patriarchate occurred

at a most critical period, when Isdigerd II. was
bending all his efforts to supplant the Chris-

tianity of Armenia by the 2Coroastrian religion.

A full contemporary account of this matter will

be ibund in Ellsha Vartabed's History of Vartan,

which has been translated from the Armenian by
Neumann and Langlois [Elisha (1)]. Through
his Vizier Mihr-Nerses Isdigerd issued a procla-

mation to the Armenians, which is one of the
most valuable ancient Zoroastrian documents we
possess. A reply to it was issued in 450 by a

synod of seventeen bishops held at Ardashad.
The name of Joseph bishop of Ararat, heads the

subscriptions (Xeum. 13, 14, 87), the prorince of

Ararat, one of the fifteen into which Armenia
was divided, being evidently his own immediate
diocese. This seems Joseph's first appearance in

these events. The reply is given in full by
Elisha ; for the spirit of it see art. Isdigerd II.

Exasperated by that bold manifesto, the king
ordered the leading Armenian princes to appear
before him, and they, depositing a confession of

their faith with Joseph, obeyed (Neum. 21). In
the royal capital on the feast of Easter, 450,
they were summoned into the king's presence,

and peremptorily ordered to adore the sun on its

rising the next day. Finding Isdigerd inex-

orable, they feigned compliance, and Isdigerd

accepting the act as a formal submission of their

country, sent them home accompanied by a
band of magi, who, supported by a large military

force, were to instruct the Armenians in the

Zoroastrian religion and laws. On the appear-

ance of this armed mission the bishops went
among their flocks exhorting them to resbtancc.

The people were resolved, and a Holy League
was formed. On behalf of his distressed country
Joseph wrote an appeal to the emperor Theodosius
II., but shortly afterwards, July 28, 450, Theo-
dosius died, and Marcian his successor would not
help (Nenm. 36, 37). The Armenian Christians

nevertheless assembled in arms, 60,000 in number,
and among them were Joseph, Leontius the

priest, many other priests and a multitude
of deacons (51). On June 2, 451, at the Dekh-
mad a tributary of the Anues (St. Martin, L 41),
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led by their prince Vartan, they were disastrously

defeated (Neum. 51). A fortress where the

priests had taken refuge also fell. Joseph and
Leontius were about to be put to death, when
they asked to be sent to the king, having hopes

of making terms for their people. They were
sent, but would not waver in their stedfastness

(G3, 66). Thus much Elisha relates of Joseph in

his seventh chapter, his last as Neumann believes.

In an eighth chapter added by Langlois in 1867,

and in another Armenian writer, Lazarus of

Barb (cap. 48 in Langlois, ii. 315), it is stated

that in the sixth year of Isdigerd (i. e. in 455),

and on the 25th of the month hroditz, the

patriarch Joseph, Sahag bishop of Reschdouni,

the priests Arsenius, Leontius, Mousch^, and the

deacon Kadchadch were executed in the province

of Abar, near Re^-an, a village of the Moks.

Lazarus (I. c.) records his dying words. On the

position of Abar see Langlois (t. ii. p. 186, note 1),

and Neumann (p. 77, note 18). [Leoktius.]

[G. T. S.]

JOSEPHUS (3), bishop of Heliopolis in the

province of Phoenicia Secunda, present at the

council of Chalcedon a.d. 451 (Harduin, Concilia,

ii. 59 a), subscribes the synodal letter of the

council to Leo the Great (where his see appears

as lliopolis). (Leo Mag. Up. 98, 1104.) [C. G.]

JOSEPHUS (4), fifteenth bishop of Acher-
untia (Acerenza), A.D. 429, between Asideus and
Justus. (Ughelli, Ital. Sac. vii. 13 ; Cappelletti,

Le Chiese d'ltal. xx. 420, 450.) [C. H.]

JOSEPHUS (5), a physician who having
earned the favour of Chosroes Anushirwan, by
the royal influence became patriarch of the

Nestorians, A.D. 552. He enacted twenty-three
canons in his second year of office ; but was de-

posed in the third, because of the capricious

tyranny which he exercised over priests and
bishops alike. Fear of the king prevented the

election of a successor, until after the death of

Josephus, which occurred A.D. 567.

Elias Damascenus relates that, on the request

of a synod, Josephus confirmed the canons of the

Eastern and Western fathers, and published them
in a single volume, with certain additions of his

own. At this synod the order of the sees was
determined, Nisibis obtaining the second place.

Josephus also drew up a list of the patriarchs or

bishops of Seleucia from the earliest times to his

own day. After his deposition he seems to have
consoled himself by forging letters in the name
of St. Jacobus Nisibenus and St. Efrem, addressed

to Papas, a former bishop of Seleucia, who, like

himself, had been deposed by his suffragans.

Further, a syuodical letter of the " Western
Patriarchs," admitting the privileges claimed by
the Catholicus of Seleucia, is ascribed to the hand
of Josephus. These privileges were independence

of the patriarchal see of Antioch, and accounta-

bility to Christ alone. In support of this epistle,

Barhebr. gives a fragment of another, which he
says was written by the " Western fathers " on
occasion of a strife about the privileges of

Seleucia, which arose in the primacy of Papas.

This fragment quotes fi-eely from the synodical

epistle. Barhebraeus adds the authority of the
patriarchs Tlmotheus (a.d. 780) and Dadjesu
(fl. A.D. 450). Timotheus assigns this second
epistle to the patriarchs Caius of Rome, Peter of
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Alexandria, Paul of Antioch, Flavian of Ephesus,
and Alexander, bishop of Jerusalem, and Gregory
Thaumaturgus. But these personages were not

contemporaries. The probable truth is that the

patriarch of Antioch and his suffragans admon-
ished the subjects of the archbishop of Seleucia,

that their spiritual head was not to be lightly

accused as Papas had been, nor indeed to be

tried at all by his infei'iors ; and this is all that

Dadjesu's testimony, supposing it to be genuine,

implies. In fact, this second epistle was another
forgery by Josephus, as is clear from its invoking
the other patriarchs in a matter which concerned
none but the patriarch of Antioch. Further,
the Arabico-Nicene canon 38 rules, concern-

ing the archbishop of Seleucia, " Henceforth
be it permitted him to appoint metropolitans,"

so that he did not previously enjoy that right

;

and canon 40 forbids synods of the Persian

bishops, lest they should enact canons without
consulting the patriarch of Antioch, " albeit their

lord (i.e. the archbishop of Seleucia) has attained

unto the rank of patriarch." That the synodical

epistle is spurious, appears from the words,
" And his throne comes next after the four pa-

triarchs of the world"; the title "patriarch"
and the number "four" being taken from the

Arabico-Nicene canons, which in truth suggested

both of these forgeries.

From the acts of the Eastern mai-tyrs and
from Sozomen, it is evident that the bishop ot

Seleucia had always been primate of Assyria and
Babylonia, subject, however, to Antioch. But no

ancient Syriac, Latin, or Greek writer, has recoi-ded

that the other patriarchs bestowed the patriar-

chal dignity upon the see of Seleucia, or exempted

it fi'om the jurisdiction of Antioch. That is

plainly a Nestorian fiction, accepted by the

Jacobites, because their Mafriani (of whom
Barhebraeus was one) claimed to be the successors

of the bishopric of Seleucia. The primacy of this

see was expressly asserted at the synod held by
Isaacus and Maruthas, a.d. 410. [ISAACUS (4).]

(Assem. B. 0. HI. pt. i. 432-435, II. 398, 41G.

HLi, 51-60; Le Quien, Or. Qhr.\\. 1117; Badger,

Nestorians, i. p. 137 ; Bickell, Consp. Syr. y.

60 *.) [C. J. B.]

JOSEPHUS (6) Qliitrnmros), bishop of Nico-

media, under whose name Le Quien found a

manuscript fragment of a sermon delivered " in

the persecutions." Le Quien assigns it to a

period subsequent to the fifth synod (A.D. 553).

(Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 590.) [L. D.]

JOSEPHUS (7), third bishop of Freisii

in Bavaria. The date of his election is n

positively known, but was probably in 748 o:

749, as there is extant a deed of grant dated iii

February of the latter year, and in his episco-

pate. Of his life we know very little, except

what may be gleaned from the numerous deeds

of gift in favour of his churches. These docu-

ments may be found in Meichelbeck's Historia

Frisinqensis, tom. i. pp. 48-60, pars altera,

pp. 26-32. Josephns is mentioned honourably

by Arnoldus in his 3firacu!a S. Emmeramni (i. 5,

Migne, Patr. Lat. cxli. 1002). According to three

somewhat late catalogues, he died on Jan. 17,

764. This is not improbable, as Aribo is known
from documents to have been sitting in 765.

For his history see, besides the sources above
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alluded to, Meichelbeck's Gcschkhte der >9tadt

Freising. by Baumgartner, Freising, 1854; Rett-

berg, Kircheiigesdiichte Jjetttachiwids, ii. 258

;

Roth, Kozroh's Benner uber die altesten Urhtn-
dcn des Bisthwns Freismg, i. 1-3, and Verzeick-

niss der Freisinger nrktmden, pp. 3, 4.

[S. A- B.]

JOSEPHUS (8), bishop of Padua, c 765.

(Ughelli, Ital. &jc. t.428; Cappelletti, Le Chiese

d'ltaiia, I. 489.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOSEPHITS (9), bishop of Derthona (Tor-
tona), present attiie Lateran synod under Stephen
IV. in 769. (Maosi, xii. 715; Ughelli, iv. 628;
Cappelletti, xiu. 672, 693 ; Hefele, § 343.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JOSEPHUS (lOX twenty-first bishop of
Avignon, is siiid to hare sat from A.D. 765 to

794. (Anastasius, Vita Stephani III., Bouquet,
V. 459 n. ; Gall. Christ. I 802.) [S. A. B.]

JOSEPHUS (11), Nestorian metropolitan
bishop of ilaru, a.D. 778, who apostatised to the
Mahometans. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 433, 495, iiL pt. i.

207 : Le Quien, 0. C. ii. 1262.) [C. H.]

JOSEPHUS (12). bishop of Attalia in Lydia,

present at the seventh general council, A.D. 787.
(Mansi, liii. 144 ; Le <^en. Or. Chr. L 888.)

[L.D.]

JOSEPHUS (13), patriarch of the Syrian
Jacobite* 789-791. (Le Quien, iL 1370.)

[C.H.]

JOSEPHUS (14), maphrian of the Syrian
Jacobites in the 8th century. (Le Quien, O. C.

ii. 1539 ) [C. H.]

JOSEPHUS (IS), twenty-second bishop of
Le-Mans towards the closa of the 8th century.
His crimes and cruelty to his clergy became so

notorious that a council of bishops degraded him,
and he was handed over to the archbishop of
Tours, to whom he was related by birth, and by
him sentenced to a penitential imprisonment in a
cell called Condeda in the district of Tours, where
he died. He was in possession of the see for
nearly nine years. 0esta Fontificum Cenoman,
c. XI. ; MabiU. Vet. Anaiect. p. 291, Paris, 1723

;

Gall. Christ, xiv. 356.) [S. A. B.]

JOSEPHUS (16), Xestorian metropolitan
bbhop of Elamitis or Gondisapor, cir. 800. (Le
Quien, 0. C. u. 1183.) [C H.]

JOSEPHUS (17) L, forty-fourth archbishop
of Tours, is first mentioned in a decree dated in
802 of Charles the Great (Bouquet, Recueii, x.

767). He was a friend of Alcuin, who daring his

episcopate was abbat of St. Martin's (£/>. xxiv..

Bouquet, ib. 619; Vita Alcuini, 29, 31, Boll.

Acta SS. Mai. iv. 343). See also Bouquet, and
ib. vi. 447.

The year of his death is unknown, but he is

aid to have sat twenty-three years and nearly
six months (Salmon, Becueil de Chroni-ptes de
Touraine, p. 214). [S. A. B.]

JOSEPHUS (18), catholicos of Armenia (Le
Quien, Or. Chr. i. 1393). The Historia Armena
(Galanus, cap. 18, p. 269X assigning him eleren
years between George L and David IL, describes
him as of Arakadzodn, and adds that he was of
the metropolitan city of St. Gregory. He does
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not appear in the Greek catalogue (in Combe£s>
BiTjl. A'or. Auct. ii. 271), which ends before his
period. Saint-Martin (Jfem. sur fArm. L 439)
puts his dates as A.D. 795-806, and gives him
the surname of Garidj or Scorpion- [G. T. S.3

JOSEPHUS (19), according to his Jewish
designation, {HDH HTinD ]2 5)01* (Joseph, the
son of Mattatjah [Matthias] the priest), or, as
at a later period he called himself after the
Flavian emperors, Flavius JoSEPHrs. Few
characters in Jewish history have provoked such
unanimous condemnation, alike by Jews and
Christians, with perhaps the solitary exception
of the latest Jewish writer on the snbject
(Hamburger, Real-Encycl. section ii. p. 505),
who holds that the sted£ast adherence of
Josephus to Judaism, and his able literary
defence of its tenets, form sufficient ground, not
only for pardoning his " supposed " wrongs to
his nation, but for this solemn verdict of Jewish
posterity : " He hath made his peace with us !

"

Whether or not the view which he presented of
his religion and people was really so full and
satis&ctory, wiU appear in the sequeL There
cannot, however, be any doubt that the part
which he played in the closing drama of Jewish
national history, and, still more, the information
which we owe to him concerning certain parts
of Jewish history, and the state, manners, and
views of his contemporaries,* entitle him to our
most careful notice. Accordingly, we propose
first to give a sketch of his Life; then, to
analyse his Writings; and lastly, to examine
the import and hearing of his vieics rdatioely to
Theology. Under this latter particnlar we shall

have to treat of his relation to Fhilo and to
Rabbamm, of his vievos as to the Canan^ of his
interpretation of S<dy Scripiurey of h^ ideas
abotU the Messiah^ and of his alleged testimony to
Jesus Christ.

L Uus Life of Josephus.—It was a stirring time
when Josephus was bom in Jerusalem, in the
first year of the emperor Caligula (16th March,
A.D, 37 to the same date 38), or rather, to be
as precise as possible, some time between the
13th September, a.d. 37 and the 16th March,
38.'» Up to that period the in&nt Church had
been at least tolerated, though not without
persecutions, in the city which had crucified the
Lord; and it had struck its roots downwards
and grown in strength. But matters could not
long continue so, and the success of the Gospel,
especially among that section which in official

circles may have been regarded as the most
dangerous class for proselytism, soon led to a
general persecution. Whatever system of chro-
nology we may adopt'—^in the present instance

It is, however, an ezaggeratioa to asaert, at MOte
have done, that without him no history of Mew Testa-
ment times could have been written.

^ CSomp. Jo$. Ant. xx., 11, 3, when he synduookes
(lie fift7.aixth year of his own life with the thirteenth of
the reign of Domitian, which oommenoed on the 13th of
Septentber. See Wieseler. Chronobyie d. Apottol. XHt-
alter*, p. M. See, however, also the nnarks, ib.

p. 11, note, according to which Joaephos may have been
born somewhat later.

« Anger (de Teatpor. in Aeti* ApotL roMimc) dates it

ooqjecturally aj> 37, Wieseler (k. «.) AJk. 3lt the oonver-
don of St. Panl being in Mdt cMe pot a year after
St Stephen's maityrdom.
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more or less conjecturally—it must have been
close on the date when Josephus was born that

St. Stephen obtained the first martyr's crown,
and " the church at Jerusalem " was in great

measure " scattered abroad " (Acts viii. 1-4).

It was probably a year afterwards that Saul of

Tarsus was arrested on his way to Damascus by
the vision of the Lord, and became the disciple

and apostle of Him Whom he had persecuted

with such bitter zeal. The high-priestly office

was in those days in the hands of the Sadducean

party, to which the aristocracy of the capital

generally belonged. The actual occupant of

the sacred office was Theophilus (a.d. 37-41
;

comp. Jos. Ant. xviii. 5, 3), the son of Annas
(a.d. 6-15), and the brother-in-law of Caiaphas

(A.D. 18-36), both so infamous from their con-

nexion with the betrayal of our Lord."* With
this high-priestly family, of which not less than

eight members filled the highest office between

the years 6 and 65 after Christ," Josephus was
at least distantly connected, as in after life he

owed his position, in great measure, to their

friendship and support.

For, Matthias, the father of Josephus,'

belonged, like the high priestly family, to the

first of the twenty-four " courses " into which

the priesthood was arranged. On his mother's

side he claimed descent from the Asmoneans,

one of his female ancestors having been a

daughter' of Jonathan, the brother of Judas

the Maccabee, and the first high priest of that

family. His early education was in accordance

with his station. We can readily believe that,

with his talents, he made rapid progress in such

knowledge as was imparted to the Jewish youth
of that time. In this he must have been greatly

aided by his father, of whose reputation he

speaks in as high terms as of his social standing.

But when Josephus would have us believe that

at the age of fourteen he was so distinguished,^

that the high priests and leading men of Jeru-

salem constantly resorted to him for deeper

information on legal questions, we must regard

d Tbe high priests between Annas and Caiaphas were

:

Ishmael, the son of Phabi (a.d. 15-16), EUazar, a son of

Annas (a.d. 16-17), and Simon, the son of CamitUos

(a.d. 17-18). Comp. Jos. Art. xviii. 2, 2. Between
Caiaphas and Theopbilos we have to insert Jonathan,

a son of Annas (a.d. 36-37). Comp. Jos. Ant. xYiii.

4, 3 ; 5, 3.

e Annas, Caiaphas, five sons of Annas, and Matthias,

a grandson of Annas and son of Theophilos.
t From Josephus's Life Ewald (jGtsch. d.' Volkts

Isr. vol. vi. 3rd ed. p. 700, note) infers that Matthias

was bom when his father, Josephus the elder, was in his

seventy-sixth year. Salvador {Gesch. d. Bdmerherrschaft

in Jud. transl. by Eichler, vol. ii. p. 35) makes Matthias

sixty years old when Josephus was born, a gross and
gratuitous improbability, since he was alive during the

si^e of Jerusalem.

g Paret (in Herzog's Eeal-Encycl. vol. vii. p. 24)

and others suggest that in this account of Umself
Josephus may have had in view Luke ii. 46, 47. This

is not impossible. But it was reserved for a Professor

of Theology (Hausrath, Neutestam. Zeitgesch. 2nd ed.

vol. ill. p. 439, note 4) to suggest, that the passage" in the

Gospel may have been borrowed firom Josephus! In

general Hausrath's account of Josephus, as indeed much
else in his book, is greatly exaggerated, and contains

many mistakes, all being apparently sacrificed to pic-

tortalness, no matter whether the picture be true to

history or not.
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it either as a gross exaggeration, or else as a
peculiar mode of representing a very natural

occurrence. It is quite likely that learned

visitors to his father's house may have taken
pleasure in putting questions to a clever lad,

since this is entirely in accordance with Jewish
habits. But the absurdity of supposing that

leading men in a city so full of learned Rabbis,

as Jerusalem at that time, would seek information
from a boy, is only fully measured when we
remember that, according to the ordinary Jewish
educational arrangements, higher study—that of

the Talmud—was merely begun at the age of

fifteen. '' For similar reasons we must take a

like view of his magniloquent assertion, that at

the age of sixteen he had made himself fully

acquainted with the varying and special tenets

of the three great Jewish parties: the Pharisees,

Sadducees, and Essenes.' It was natural and
necessary that a youth, circumstanced as he
was, should have learned Greek, though he owns
his deficiencies in this respect, attributing

them not unjustly to the national prejudice,

which excluded everything un-Jewish from
education {Ant. xx. 11, 2). Josephus seems
never to have quite overcome this defect ; and
even at Rome, when translating into Greek his

History of the Jewish War—as probably in his

other literary labours—he had to avail himself

of the help of those who had full command ot

the Greek language (^Ag. Apion, i. 9).

But the enquiries, or else the ambition, of

Josephus could not be satisfied through the

ordinary channels of Jewish religious informa-

tion. Whether, as he puts it, from a desire

for deeper knowledge, or from the irresistible

religious impulse of the times (^Hausrath), or

from the ambition of becoming a Jewish saint-

leader, or from all these motives combining un-

consciously to himself, certain it is, that at the

age of sixteen he left the Jewish capital, with
its attractions, to resort to the retreats of that

mysterious sect, the Essenes. It may well have

been, that the strange rites which they prac-

tised, the mystic doctrines and the higher fellow- ^,

ship with God which they professed, and the

peculiar asceticism by which they aimed at pnri-

fication of the soul through mortification of the '.

body—all so thoroughly Oriental—had their

attractions for the imagination of an Eastern ,

youth just springing into manhood. Josephus

must have well known the terrible decay among -

the aristocratic circles of Jerusalem. The almost ;

incredible venality, covetousness, and corruption j

of the higher classes, the hypocrisy and hollow-
\

ness of his Sadducean friends, the utter empti- '

ness of Pharisaical profession—in short, the

moral ruin of the people, which alike had

caused, and resulted from their rejection of the

One only exhibition of ideal Israel in the Person

of the Lord Jesus, was patent to every observer.

Those refined canon-law subtleties which wholly

h Comp. Sketches of Jewish Social Life in the Dai/s

of Christ, p. 136.

« Even Schiirer {Lehrb. d. Neutestam. Zeitgesch. p. 20),

like most other writers, makes Josephus pass through the

Academies of the Pharisees, Sadducees (!), and Essenes.

Ewald even infers from it the existence of an Essene

Academy in Jerusalem! But Josephus only speaks of

having made himself acquainted with these sects, and

there is not an allusion to those imaginary academies.
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engrossed the learned Rabbis of Jemsalein,

when, to use their own illustration, mountains

were pulverised by being rubbed against each

other {Sjnh. 24. a), yielding, however, only the

smallest residuum of precious ore, J could not

have fascinated a minJ like that of Josephus.

In the rank and file of the Pharisaical party,

especially among its more extreme section,

there were, indeed, many thoroughly, even terri-

bly, in earnest. But their general ignorance,

bigotry, and narrow fanaticism must have

repelled a Sadducean aristocrat—not to speak of

the acknowledged fact, that many, even of those

who were sincere, combined the utmost punc-

tiliousness in outward observances with very

real and gross sin and crime, while a large

proportion of the party were neither more nor

less than interested hypocrites. (Comp. here

especially the description of the seven kinds of

Pliarisees in Jer. Ber. ix. 7, which is much
more full than either Sotah iii. 11, or Sotah 22

b). If there were, therefore, religious reality

in any party, a youth like Josephus would
naturally look for it among the unworldly, self-

denying Essenes, who had left the society of

men, and cast aside their petty strifes to seek

holiness and closer fellowship with God, far

from Jerusalem and all the haunts of busy life.

Accordingly, we find him during the next three

years (from his sixteenth to his nineteenth year)

in that community, sharing their rites, learning

such of their doctrines as were imparted to

novices, and conforming to their mode of life.

Probably then, or else afterwards, he placed

himself under the guidance of one Banus,^ much
noted for the strictness of his asceticism, which
was manifested by a dress made of the bark and

integuments of trees, by a diet of herbs, and by
frequent ablutions. Josephus was, no doubt, keenly

observant of all that passed in this holy com-
munity, and its influence upon him was per-

manent. In times of need he would claim what
the initiated among them had professed in their

ecstatic state : inspired dreams,visions, prophecies,

and mystic interpretations of dark predictions

(comp. for example, Jewish War, ii. 8, 12; iii. 8,

3, 9 ; iv. 6, 3 ; vi. 5, 4 ; Life, 42). Certain funda-

mental doctrines of the Essenes he held all his life

long. Among these we may specially mention his

ascription of ail the evil that beset the soul to

its dwelling in the body * (Ag. Apion, ii. 24),

from which it would therefore be freed by death
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i Only those Christian students who have carefully

gone through such cnmraentariee as MeekUta (on parts

of Exodus), Si/ra (on Leviticus), and Si/re (on Numbers
and Deuteronomy), which are in great part, if not
wholly, earlier than the Jfithnah, can fully sympathi.-e

with our feelings. Love of such study for its own
sake, and the earnest desire to coniribute some illtistra-

Uons of New Testament times, are the only inducements
to the laborious perusal of this literature.
k Ewald suggests that this name was a Grecianised

form of Abanu, In which case it would correqxHid to the
" Pater " of a Roman OithoUc order.

' This view, however, was not exclusively that of the

Essenes, but is also expremed 1^ Phila It is another
question, whence Josephtis deriTed it, and whether
both the Essenes and I'hilo may not ultimately have
drawn from a common source. Without entering into

detailed explanations, we may state our belief that the

opinions of Josephus on this snl))ect were derived from
the Essenes.

(^Jewish War, vii. 8, 7 ; comp. with ii. 8, 11);

and his strong views on what, for want of a

better term, we may designate as Predesti-

narianism (in passages too numerotis for quota-

tion). On the whole, therefore, we may take it,

that, barring the rationalistic Judaism of his later

life, and his sympathies with what of Philo's

teaching he knew, could understand, or was
capable of receiving, Essenism retained its hold

upon him all his days, and that his ideal of

Judaism would have been what he had learned

and witnessed among that party. And this dis-

poses of the controversy whether Josephus

should be classed with the Pharisees or with the

Essenes. (Comp. the discussion in Geriach,

Weissag. d. A. Testam. in d. Schriften d. Fl.

Josephus, pp. 1-19, where, however, the Essene

aspect is too much pressed.)

On his return to Jerusalem, we find Josephus

among the Pharisees. This step, although incon-

sistent, morally speaking, was natural on his

part. In all ages, men to whom ambition or

need has dictated a policy, have at least

outwardly connected themselves with the party

that commanded power, however secretly differ-

ing from their views. And at that time any
one who wished popular influence or support

must have belonged to the Pharisees—that is, to

them as a party, without necessarily implying

acceptance of all their tenets, or practice ol

their observances beyond what was convenient

or absolutely requisite. Although we have no
special information on the subject, we infer that

the next seven years were spent by Josephus in

attending to the ordinary duties of the priest-

hood, and in strengthening his connexion with

the aristocratic party. But the monotonous
routine of such a life most have daily become
more irksome. An impulse had seized him, even

stronger than that so common—we had almost

said, so characteristic of, and so irresistible—to

the Jew, of breaking through his narrow bounds,

and exploring the great world beyond, with its

unknown potentialities and possibilities. In his

own Jerusalem he had come to know the proud
foreigner who ruled the world from the mighty
city on the Tiber. He must also have learned

how much could be achieved in Rome by ser-

vility, intrigue, and cunning. The success of

the Herodians—even of the then representative

of that house, Agrippa II.—was due to those

means. May not some vision of what might
be in store for himself have flitted across him?
He was in the opening of manhood, connected

with the high-priestly party, an aristocrat, and

yet popular with the Pharisees. All these cir-

cumstances would favour his chances of pro-

motion by seeking to become an intermediary

between Home and his people. We own there is

no historical evidence for this suggestion, except

that, when occasion did arise, he attempted to act

that part, by playing off his countrymen against

Rome, and Rome against his countrymen, keep-

ing, however, always in view his own safety and
advantage. Nor can we suggest a more charitable

interpretation of the strange expedition to Rome
which he now undertook.

As Josephus represents it, the object of this

journey, undertaken when he was twenty-six

years of age, was to compass the liberation of

some friends (priests) whom Felix had sent

prisoners to the capital ; his zeal on their behalf
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being quickened, as he tells us, by tidings that,

in their faithfulness, they had refused Gentile

fare in their prison, and lived on nuts and figs.

But the expedition nearly proved fatal to him.

The ship in which he had embarked foundered in

the Adriatic, and out of 600 persons only 80

kept themselves afloat during that fatal night,

and were picked up in tho morning by a ship

from Cyrene. Among them was Josephus.

Landed at Puteoli. he soon became intimate with

a person powerful at court. Aliturus, the new
friend oi Josephus, a Jew by birth, and by pro-

fession an actor, was a great favourite with the

emperor Nero. Through him he was introduced

to Poppaea, the paramour and wife of the em-
peror, who, like others of her class and condition,

compounded for vice by novel, especially Jewish,

observances, probably without actually embracing

Judaism. Josephus calls her " a worshipper of

the true God" (Ant. xx. 8, 11)—a designation only

true if coquetting with Judaism, and advocating

the cause of the Jews (m. s.), when it did not

interfere with her likings," may be regarded as a

test of religion. At any rate, Josephus was so far

successful. Through Poppaea's influence the

captive priests were liberated, and their gallant

advocate was dismissed by the empress laden

with lich presents, as marks of her Jewish
devotion."

The journey of Josephus to Rome took place

in A.D. 63 or 64. We mark the date as of

special interest, not only on its own account, but
for other reasons. For, even if (with Wieseler)

we assume that Festus arrived in Judaea not

later than the summer of A.D. 60, it may well

have been that St. Paul was not actually sent

from Caesarea to Rome till the year 61, in

which case he would have arrived there in spring

62, when the two years of his first captivity

would end in 64, the latest date for Josephus's

journey to Italy. At any rate, the two dates

are sufficiently near, to raise the question

whether the liberation of St. Paul may not
somehow have been connected with the inter-

ference of Poppaea on behalfof Jewish prisoners."

Be this as it may, Josephus must during his

stay in Rome have become acquainted with the

work and aims of St. Paul. These things had
not been donfe in a corner, and the activity of

the prisoner of Christ during these two years

must have been known and felt in the Ghetto.

But what a contrast between these two men
who wei'e at the same time in Rome, each pro-

fessing to be a true Israelite, and to love his

people—all the more striking from the circum-
stance, that each had well-nigh perished by
shipwreck before reaching the shores of Italy !

When Josephus returned to Jerusalem in

company with his liberated friends, his recep-

tion must have been triumphal, all the more
that before his departure he had been regarded
as identified with the popular and anti-Roman

™ Thus, for example, it was Poppaea who procured the

appointment to Judaea of the infamous G«ksius Florus,

on account of her friendship with his equally wicked
wife, Cleopatra (Jos. Ant. nx. 11, 1).

1 Schiller (Gesch. d. Rim. Kaiserreichs, p. 583 note)

maintains that Poppaea was never actually a Jewish
proselyte, and that she only coquetted with Judaism.

*> Hausrath and Hamburger place Josephus's journey
lu A.D. 61, and accordingly take the liberty of altering
his own statement about his age from 26 to 24.
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party. If such had ever really been the case,

what he had seen in Rome must have
changed his ideas of the possibility of a suc-

cessful resistance on the part of his countrymen.
But the elements of dissatisfaction could no
longer be repressed. The almost incredible mis-
rule, rapacity, and tyranny of the late governors
had arrayed every honest man against Rome,
however the more prudent might shrink from
actual contest with the dreaded power. What now
followed forms part of the great Jewish war (a.d.

66-73), and can here only be briefly indicated.

According to his ov/n statement {Life, 4, 5),

Josephus at first urged counsels of peace, in

view of the inferiority of the Jews to their

enemies. Unsuccessful in this, he withdrew with
his friends to their duties in the Temple, fearing

they might fall victims to the more violent

party. In that retreat he remained till it

seemed as if the more moderate, or, at least, his

own friends, had obtained the upper hand. But
the " moderate " party proved far less so than
could have been expected. Indeed, the resistance

to Rome had already attained such proportions

as to render war inevitable, and to involve in it

everyone who did not leave the fated capital.

Step by step it had proceeded. The first event

had been the robbing of the Temple treasury by
Florus, with the bloody popular tumults conse-

sequent upon it, ending in the forced retreat of

Florus upon Caesarea. This was in May 66.

Then followed a vain attempt on the part of

Agrippa II. to effect a pacification, and the

cessation of the daily sacrifice hitherto offered

for each emperor, which may be regarded as the

formal renunciation of allegiance to Rome. Upon
this, the peace party obtained 3000 horsemen
from Agrippa, and seized on the Upper City.

But the insurgents held the Temple-Mount and
the Lower City, and finally forced the royal

troops to relinquish their position, and to flee into

the upper palace of Herod, when the palaces of

the high priest Ananias and of Agrippa were

fired. This was in August 66. Next, the in-

surgents seized Fort Antonia, and laid siege to

the upper palace of Herod. The troops of

Agrippa were now allowed to withdraw, while

the Roman garrison retired into the three forti-

fied towers, the rest of the palace being fired.

This was in September 66. The murder of the

high priest Ananias (not the then officiating one)

now followed, and then the foul butchery of the

Roman garrison, who had laid down their arms
on condition of being allowed to retire in safety.

The revolt had now entered on its second stage.

This was in October 66. The sole hope of the

peace-party lay in the advance of Cestius Gall us

from Syria. He came, indeed, and occupied the

northern suburb Bezetha, which he fired ; but

was forced to retire, and finally defeated in the

defiles of Bethhoron, with the loss of all his

material of war. This was in November 66.

The rebellion was now triumphant, and all who
had hitherto stood aloof were obliged, or per-

suaded, to join its ranks. A popular assembly

entrusted the conduct of the insurrection to the

leading men in Jerusalem, most of whom, how-
ever, belonged to the more moderate party.

Strange to say, the most important command
in the coming war, that of Galilee, was confided

to Josephus. His commission was to disarm wild

and lawless bands to arm the trustworthy part
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of the population, and, without making any

attack, to hold the country against the Romans.?
If he succeeded, the revolution would lead to

liberty; if he failed, both Jerusalem and the

national cause were lost.

It seems almost equally difficult to understand

the infatuation which selected for such a post

one so unfit for it, even if his fidelity had been

beyond question, and the grounds on which
Josephus himself accepted the trust. Perhaps

the populace may, in their elatedness, have re-

garded a zealous young priest, although under

thirty years of age, and wholly ignorant of

military affairs, as equal to any combat with
Israel's enemies. On the other hand, the leaders

may have secretly hoped that he would pursue

a peace policy, and etfect a compromise with
Rome ; while Josephus himself may from the

first have cherished the same purpose, trusting

that at last the moment had arrived when he

should play a prominent part. Indeed, the

whole procedure was such as might be expected

to end in disaster. First, a popular assembly

entrusts the conduct of a war with Rome to a

Sanhedrim—though probably not the ordinary,

but one appointed ad hoc ; next, a general like

Josephus is selected for the most difficult and

dangerous post ; and finally, two- priests—Joazar

and Judas—are associated with him in his task

!

The chief, if not sole occupation of these latter

seems to have been the collection of the tithes

which had of late not been paid ; and, when that

failed, they returned to Jerusalem. Our view
of the motives which influenced Josephus is

fully borne out by the measures which he took.

His object seems to have been threefold—to

have the people of Galilee well in hand ; to

secure facilities for opening communications
with the Romans ; and to maintain his own in-

fluence at Jerusalem, so as to counteract any
opposition that might be raised. Besides his

friends in the capital, his father was there, who
kept him well-informed of what passed ; while
timely presents from his spoils {Life, 15) se-

cured those who would defend his interests. On
the other hand, there could be no lack of oppor-
tunities for shewing that his enmity to Rome
was not very deep-rooted, and to which he might
afterwards appeal. Thus he allowed Sepphoris,

the key of Galilee, to remain undefended, and
its inhabitants, notorious for their leanings to

Rome, to keep up commimication with the coast.

Again, he sought to protect the property of
Agrippa, and of his adherents, and to restore it

when taken by the national party ; and he was
reported to be secretly collecting means for un-
known purposes. These were more than sus-

picious proceedings. In point of fact, though
the national party in Galilee had at first received
him with open arms, they soon saw cause for
loudly accusing him of treason. Galilee at that
time was far from united. Most of the country
people did not want war; while the cities,

especially Tiberias, were torn by factions, all

f I cannot see any warrant in the language of Joeephos
(Li/e, 7, 14) for the charge of Schurer («. ». p. 328, note),

that Josephus had the Impudence to assert that his mission
had been lo pacify Galilee. This would have been in

glaring contradiction to the measures which he toolt, and
to the whole after-history. At the same time, the ori-

ginal orders of the Sanhedrim were very cautiously
worded.

having different aims. The nationalist party
alone, headed by John of Gischala, was, if un-
scrupulous, bigoted, and cruel, at least honest,

and thoroughly in earnest against Rome. The
discontent with the new governor broke into

open rebellion when, as already stated, Josephus
retained, with the view of restoring it, certain

property belonging to Agrippa and Bernice,

which a band of nationalists had seized. A
multitude of armed men from Taricheae and
the neighbourhood, to the number of 100,000
men, if we may credit Josephus, crowded the
hippodrome, and threatened to burn Josephus in

his own house. Deserted by all his guards
except four, he lost not his presence of mind.
In the garb of a mourner, with a sword hung
round his neck, he appeared in the assembly.
His tears having excited compassion, he suc-
ceeded in turning the citizens of Taricheae
against the others by protesting, that he had
only retained the booty in order, by its sale, to

surround their city with walls. Having thus
gained the Taricheans, he frightened the others

by enticing their leaders into his house, and
there executing on them the most cruel ven-
geance. Yet a second time, in a rising at

Tiberias, Josephus, with two companions, escaped
only by a ruse from the hands of John of
Gischala. But a greater danger than such plots

soon threatened him from Jerusalem itself.

Before describing this, we must briefly indicate

the measures which Josephus had taken for the
defence of Galilee. His first care had been to

secure the pacification of the country, and his

own undisputed authority in it. For this pur-
pose he appointed in every city a council of
seven judges, and over the whole province a kind
of Sanhedrim of seventy, the latter, however, as

he informs us {Life, 14), not so much to invest

them with supreme authority, which he retained
in his own hands, as to make friends of the
leading men in every city, and to have them as
hostages for the good behaviour of their fellow-

citizens. What may be called his strictly defen-
sive measures consisted in raising fortifications

around the principal towns, and in other places
that were naturally strong, and in collecting an
army. The latter seems to have amounted to

60,000 foot, a very weak contingent of cavalry,
4500 mercenaries, and a body-guard of 600 men
{Jewish War, ii. 20, 8).i It was, of course, im-
po.ssible to transform these men into disciplined

soldiers. In fact, not a few of them were wont
to return on the Sabbath to their homes {Life,

32). Josephus, however, did what he could to

promote discipline, by appointing a great many
officers, and by teaching his troops at least the
most necessary military evolutions {Jercish War,
ii. 20, 7). But meantime, John of Gischala had
succeeded in raising such a strong feeling

against him in Jerusalem, that a deputation of
four leading men, two priests jind two laymen,
was sent to Galilee to enquire into the charge
of treachery against Josephus. The deputation
was liberally furnished with money, and accom-
panied by 2500 soldiers' to enforce, in case of

4 I do not know whence M. Salvador derives the
number 100,000.

' This, according taJmnth War, ii. 21, 7; according
to Life, 40, their number was only 1600. In general, these
two work!) not unfVequently coniradict each other, being
intended to serve different purpooea.
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need, their sentence. But Josephus had received

timely information from the capital, and taken

his measures accordingly. Partly to secure a

retreat, and partly to make a shew of activity,

knowmg it would be impossible to remove a

general in face of the enemy, he had marched
towards the sea-shore against a small Roman
detachment under Placidus. On their arrival in

Galilee, the Jerusalem deputies found matters

different from what they had expected. Among
the population generally, who favoured Josephus

from fear that on his retirement they would be

at the mercy of the extreme party, they saw
little ardour for war. We can scarcely wonder
at this, remembering the state of parties, and

that the Galileans, being nearest the Roman
head-quarters, best knew the strength of the

enemy, and would have to bear the first brunt

of the conflict. On the other hand, many openly

and loudly took the part of Josephus, while

only four cities (Gamala, Tiberias, Gabara, and
Gischala) were decidedly against him. At
Tiberias, John of Gischala had joined the depu-

ties. It is heart-sickening to follow the in-

trigues on both sides, to hear of the lies by
which each sought to entrap the other, and of

pretended fasts to which they came, not to

humble themselves, but with daggers about

their persons to murder ea'ih other. Such a

movement could neither expect the blessing of

heaven nor success with men. In the end, the

cunning of Josephus prevailed. A deputation

which he sent to Jerusalem with liberal bribes,

procured his reinstatement and the recall of the

deputies. As the latter would not obey, Tiberias,

their head-quarters, was taken by Josephus, and
with difficulty saved from plunder. Upon this,

John had to retire to Gischala, while the re-

fractory deputies were seized by trickery, and
sent back under an armed escort (i«/e, 40-62).

Yet another time Tiberias revolted, in favour of

Agrippa and the Romans, when it was again

.subdued by Josephus. Amid these events the

year 66 passed.

The year 67 witnessed the closing scenes of

the great Galilean drama. Tidings of the first

Roman defeat under Cestius had reached Nero
while in Achaia. So formidable a rising required

his ablest general, and the command in Judaea
was entrusted to Vespasian. It was spring when
he arrived from Antioch at Ptolemais with the

first corps of his army. The second corps was to

follow from Alexandria, under the leadership of

Vespasian's son, Titus, that handsome dashing

soldier, the idol of his men. The effect of these

preparations upon Galilee was almost magical.

Even before Titus arrived, Sepphoris had opened

communications with head-quarters, and was
soon occupied by a Roman garrison of 6000 men,
while 1000 horsemen scoured the country all

around, and laid it waste (^Jewish War, iii. 4, 1).

Josephus was unable to recover Sepphoris. Its

loss meant that of the national cause in Galilee.

In fact, with the exception of the fortified cities,

and a wild stand made by bands of desperate

men, no serious resistance was anywhere offered.

No sooner had the combined forces of Vespasian

and Titus (the 5th, 10th, and 15th, and twenty-

three cohorts from other legions),' together with

• On the distribution of the legions and the military

arrangements at the time of Nero, see Schiller, u. t.

those of their four royal allies (Agrippa, An-
tiochus of Commagene, Sohemus of Emesa, and
Malchus of Arabia), amounting in all to about
60,000 men, pitched their camp on the borders
of Galilee, than the greater part of the undis-

ciplined rabble which formed the army of

Josephus ran away, without waiting till a blow
should be struck. Josephus and those around
him fled to Tiberias, while the Romans advanced,
ravaging the land. This sudden collapse of the
national cause led Josephus to hope, that the
leaders at Jerusalem might see the impossibility

of resistance. For himself, he tells us, he knew
he could al ways secure terms ; but he now wrote
to the Sanhedrim, placing before them the alter-

native of either making their submission, which
he would negotiate, or of sending an army cap-

able of fighting the Romans (.fewish War, iii. 7,

2). Perhaps it is not uncharitable to suppose,

that, if Vespasian had entered into direct nego-
tiations with him, Josephus would scarcely have
waited for the answer of the Sanhedrim. As it

was, the leaders at Jerusalem could not accept

the one, nor comply with the other of his alter-

natives, and events had to take their course.

Tiberias was not strong enough to offer safety

to Josephus and his followers, even if its fidelity

could have been depended upon. As most of

those who still remained under the national

banner had already retired to Jotapata, Josephus
followed them thither, arriving in that fortress

on the 21st May, 67. The next evening the

army of Vespasian was already under its walls.

Few places could have been better fitted to stand

a siege in olden days than Jotapata, the Gopa-
tata of the Rabbis (comp. Relandus, Palaestina,

ed. Norimb. 1716, pp. 603, 641), the modern
Jefat (Robinson, BM. Researches, iii. pp. 105-

107). Standing on an eminence enclosed by
mountains, it was surrounded by precipices, and
wholly inaccessible except from the north, where
the city " extended out upon the sloping extre-

mity of the opposite mountain." But this part

Josephus had previously taken care to fortify.

The main danger lay in a possible want of water,

as the town was wholly dependent for its supply

upon cisterns. The failure of a first attack

shewed the Romans that the place was not to be

taken by a coup de main. Accordingly they

commenced a regular siege in their own me-
thodical manner. The garrison within defended

themselves like desperate men who knew that

no quarter was to be expected. It must be

admitted, that whatever vei-satility in expedients,

determination, and undaunted bravery could

effect, was done by Josephus and his companions

in arms. The story of this siege reads almost

like a romance—how provisions were obtained

by creeping out at night disguised in the skins

of animals ; how the heavy battering rams of

the Romans were undermined, and set on fire

after their defenders had been cut down ; hovr

in the face of the enemy the wall was heightened

twenty cubits by means of the most ingenious

devices; how again and again successful sorties

were made, and Vespasian himself wounded

;

and how the walls were protected by sacks of

chaff, and the assailants thrown from their

scaling bridges by clever and novel artifices..

But Vespasian had the best auxiliary in the]

exhaustion of the garrison and the increasing!

want of water, which no ingenuity could fully;
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conceal. In vain Josephus attempted to seek

safety by flight. His soldiers would not allow

him to leave Jotapata. At last a deserter in-

formed the Romans that from very weariness the

guards fell asleep on the walls ia the morning.

This then was the opportunity. Soon after mid-

night a chosen corps silently scaled the citadel,

where danger was least apprehended. Titus and

a tribune were the first on the walls. The
sleeping guards were massacred, and the citadel

occupied. As morning broke the dense columns

of the Romans poured down upon the city. A
desperate fight ensued. No quarter was asked

or given. But Josephus had prepared even for such

an eventuality. A cistern had been connected by

a subterranean passage with one of the many caves

with which the rock was burrowed on which
the city stood. Sufficient provisions had here

been stored, and Josephus, with forty of the most
eminent citizens, fled thither, awaiting a favour-

able opportunity for escaping. But they were
betrayed by a woman, to save her own life.

Vespasian now sent two tribunes to summon
Josephus to suiTender, promising that his life

should be spared. But no answer came from the

cistern below. A second message through the

tribune Nicanor, who had been a friend of

Josephus, convinced him that the promise of

mercy might be trusted. Already the angry

soldiery above threatened to throw fire into the

cistern, when Josephus saw the wisdom of ex-

pressing his willingness to surrender. There
is the usual amount of hypocrisy in his narration

of what followed, and of a prayer which he pre-

tends to have offered, which closed with a pro-

test that he did not go over to the Romans
as a deserter from the Jews, but as a minister of

God ! But his companions below felt other-

wise. Well knowing that their lives were for-

feited, they would not allow him to escape, offer-

ing him the alternative of suicide, or death at their

hands. In vain Josephus tried all the arts of his

eloquence to prove the sinfulness of suicide and
of murder. Foiled in this, he resorted to one of

his usual devices. According to his own account,
he proposed that they should cast lots in what
succession to kill each the other, when Divine

Providence reserved him for the last ! Although
we do not credit this story, he certainly con-

trived that he and one other should be the last

to survive. It was not difficult to persuade his

remaining companion to follow him to liberty,

and Josephus appeared as a prisoner in the Roman
camp. At the intercession of Titus, his life was
spared ; but Vespasian proposed to send the stub-

born defender of Galilee as a trophy to Nero.

From this also the ready wit of Josephus found a
means of escape. He demanded secret audience,

and assuming the language of a prophet, saluted

Vespasian and Titus as the future Caesars.

Needless ridicule has been cast upon this predic-

tion. But Josephus must have foreseen the certain

fall of Jerusalem ; and he may have known that,

according to a common Jewish interpretation of

Isaiah i. 34, the Temple could only be taken by
a king. Similarly, at a later period, the great

Rabbi Jochamin ben Saccai, like the other leading

Rabbis a member of the peace party, when he
had himself carried out of Jerusalem on a bier

•aluted Titus • with " Vive, Domine Imperator "

' As usually, the RabbU here make a historical mis-
take, naming Vespasian instead of Titos, who alone
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(Midrash on Eccl. vii. 11; Gitt. 56 a and b),

Vespasian, although incredulous, was too super-

stitious to reject what was thus announced, all

the more that it agreed with his secret hopes
(comp. Tacitus, Hist. ii. 78 ; Suet. Vesp. 5).

Josephus obtained his object, and remained in

chains in the Roman camp. After all, the siege

of Jotapata had only lasted forty-seven days (to

July 1, 67). On July 4, the army retired to

Caesarea for rest and refreshment. Josephus
accompanied it, not as an ordinary prisoner, but
as one determined to secure his own advantage
by betraying his countrymen to their enemies.

This was the reason of the inveterate hatred of

him which the Jews on every occasion erpressed,

and which led to the most determined attempts
to kill the renegade. At first, indeed, his trea-

son had not been credited at Jerusalem, and
he was supposed to have fallen among the de-

fenders of Jotapata ; but when the truth became
known, the fury of the people exceeded all

bounds. His father and mother were impri-

soned ; nor can we doubt that the massacre
of the more moderate party in Jerusalem, and
the bloodshed and horrors which followed the
rule of the extreme nationalists in the city,

were due to the conduct of Josephus, to hLs

presence with the enemy, and to the hypocriti-

cal speeches which, by command of the Romans,
he addressed to the besieged, and which on one
occasion nearly proved fatal to him.

Eut in the camp of the Romans it did not fare

ill with the former governor of Galilee. In

Caesarea, Vespasian had given him a Jewish cap-

tive in marriage, instead of the wife left in

Jerusalem. The woman, however, afterwards
ran away. A second union did not prove mach
happier, the only difference being that it was
now Josephus who parted from his wife. His
fourth marriage was with a rich Jewess from
Crete, who bore him two sons, and whose virtues

he extols with his usual magniloquence. This
is not the place to follow the history of the

Jewish war to its bitter end. The part which
Josephus took in it has already been indicated:

the rest may be told in a few sentences.

Already all the country around had been
subdued, and everything prepared for the
siege of Jerusalem, when events in Rome,
and the death of the emperor (June 9, 68)
arrested the progress of the war. Nero was
followed in rapid succession by Galba, Otho, and
Vitellius, when the legions at Caesarea, weary of

these puppet-imperators, proclaimed Vespasian
(July 3, 69). The prediction of Josephus was
now fulfilled ; and in solemn acknowledgment
thereof his chains were struck off" with due
formality. In the spring of the year 70 Ves-
pasian set sail from Alexandria for Rome, while

Titus returned to the war with fresh accessions

to his anny. Josephus was of course attached

to his staff*, and his knowledge of the country
and people may have been of use, though these

advantages were more than counterbalanced by
the exasperation and consequent resistance caused

by his presence and ill-advised attempts to

persuade to submission. But the city which hail

crucified the LORD was doomed. Within, inter-

necine war, unrestrained violence, and bloodshed

prevailed, to which the nameless horrors of iSunine

conducted the sirge of JernMlem. But there are few
hlstorical notices of tbe Rabbis free from groM mistakes.
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were soon added. Even Josephus was startled

by the utter desolation which the besieging army-

had wrought in places so sacred to Jewish

memory, as well as by the scenes enacted by the

so-called defenders of Jerusalem. The Roman
army had arrived before the City a few days

previous to the Passover, A.D. 70. On May 7

the first wall was taken ; on the 12th, the second.

On July 5 Antonia was held, or rather imme-
diately destroyed by the Romans ; on the 17th the

daily sacrifice had to cease, from utter want of

what was needful for it; and finally, on Ab 10

(August), the Temple itself was destroyed by

fire (Jewish War, vi. 4, 5). Jewish tradition

connecting this with the former destruction of

the Temple has, indeed, fixed Ab 9 as its date

{Taan. iv. 6), the following touching notice of

the event being afterwards added {Taan. 29 a) :

—" The destruction of the temple, both of the

first and of the second, was on the eve of Ab 9

(the evening of the 8th), at the outgoing of the

Sabbath, and at the end of the Sabbatic year

;

and the course of Jehoiarib (the first course)

was on service, and the Levites were just chant-

ing the hymn, and standing at their desks. And
what was the hymn which they chanted ?

• And He shall bring upon them their own
iniquity, and in their wickedness shall He cut

them off.' (Ps. xciv. 23.) And they could not

finish to say, ' The Lord our God shall cut them
off,' when the strangers came and silenced

them."
Happily it is not our task to describe the

horrors which followed the fall of Jerusalem.

Josephus, who, in his attempts to act as interme-

diary, had, as already noticed, been often in

danger of his life (comp. Jewish War v. 7, 4 ; 9,

4 ; 13, 3 ; vi. 2, 2 ; 7, 2), witnessed the destruc-

tion of a city, to whose resistance his own con-

duct had not a little contributed. In his Life (75)

he makes boast that he had not taken anything

from the ruins of his country, but that, besides

rescuing a copy of the Holy Scriptures from the

Temple, he had saved the lives of his own family,

of fifty friends, and afterwards of about 190 of

his acquaintances, and even obtained that three

of them were taken down from the cross, only

one of whom, however, survived. But his ser-

vices to Rome were not without their rewards.

We will not probe the feelings with which even

he must have witnessed the triumphal pro-

cession at Rome. Certain it is, that he obtained

fi-om the conqueroi*s lands in Palestine, a

lodgment in Vespasian's former palace, the

privilege of Roman citizenship, an annual pen-

sion, and other honours and advantages, all of

which he retained through successive reigns,

and that notwithstanding the detennined at-

tempts of his many enemies. Thus we find

him under Titus (a.d. 79-81) and under Domi-
tian. He must have survived beyond the

third year of Trajan (a.d. 100) since his auto-

biography was written after the death of

Agrippa H., which took place in that year.

According to a statement of Eusebius {Hist. Ecd.
iii. 9), a statue was erected to him in Rome.

II. The Works of Josephus.— Of these the

following four have been preserved :

—

1. " About the Jewish War " (as he styles it

in his Life, 74).' According to his own account

* Ewald (GmcA. du YdUees Itr. voL vii. pp. 98, 99)
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it was occasioned by untrustworthy narratives of

the war which had appeared. Originally written
in Aramaean, it was afterwards translated by him
into Greek. He was well qualified for such a
work. Even during the siege of Jerusalem he
had taken copious notes (^Ag. Apion, i. 9).

Besides, he had the benefit of the personal

Commentaries of Vespasian, of letters on the

subject from king Agrippa, of which he enume-
rates not less than sixty-two ( Life, 65), and,

finally, of a revision of the whole by Vespasian

and Titus, who not only approved of the work,
but subscribed to it, as did also king Agrippa.

We may therefore accept the general trustworthi-

ness of the narrative, bearing, however, in mind
its evident tendency in favour of Rome, and still

more his regard for his own interest, which was
always his first object. The style of the book

is j)erhaps even more stilted and self-conscious

than was common at that time. The orations

reported in it are, of course, his own composition

;

nor can we attach implicit credence to the extra-

ordinary numbers which he occasionally adduces.

But in regard to general accuracy, his narrative

contrasts most favourably with the historical

notices of the Rabbis, which, almost uniformly,

contain the grossest anachronisms. The main
object of Josephus is so to tell his story as to

represent himself as favourable to the Romans

;

his next, to make his countrymen appear in the

same light, and as having been seduced into

rebellion by a party of reckless " robbers."

This apologetic tendency also explains the view

which he presents of Jewish institutions and

sects, the rationalistic cast which he gives them,

and his frequent attempts to represent them as

similar to what was known and approved at

Rome.''

In writing his work on the Jewish War,

Josephus only deemed it necessary to treat briefly

of the early history of his people from the rise of

the Maccabees, since (as he tells us, Preface 6)

this part had been so well described by Jewish

and even by Greek writers. Accordingly, the

History of the Jeicish War consists of seven books,

unequal in their details :—Book 1 extends from

the reign of Antiochus Epiphanes to the death of

Herod ; Book 2 goes to the commencement of the

great war ; Book 3 describes the war in Galilee
;

Book 4 reaches to the siege of Jerusalem

;

Books 5 and 6 tell of the siege and capture

of that city ; while Book 7 details the last scenes

of the war.

2. Jewish Antiquities QlovSaiicii 'ApxatoXoyla).

—The favour with which his first work had

been received, induced Josephus to write a

larger one, treating of the whole history of his

people to the outbreak of the great war. This

work he dedicated to Epaphroditus,* probably a

freedman and courtier of the Caesars. The

object of this book was to present Judaism and

the Jews in the most favourable light to Gentile

compares Josephus, as the historian of the second destrnc-

tion of the Temple, with Jeremiah, as that of the first

Though his conclusions are, of course, immeasurably in

favour of the prophet, the comparison itself will appear

to most readers singularly out of taste.

" Thus the Pharisees are represented as Stoics, the

Sadducees as Fpicureans, and the Jissenes as Pythago-

reans.
» Comp. about i:paphrodittu,EiBald u. s. p. 103, n. 1.
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readers.' In estimating its value, we hare I

always to bear in mind the sources from which

his information was derived. The account of i

tne period to Nehemiah is taken from the Old

Testament, with manr legendary additions, to

which we shall refer in another part of this

article. The period between B.C. 175 and 135 is

sketched according to the first book of Mac-
cabees, supplemented from other sources. (Comp.

Grimm, Exeg. Hand'), z. d. Apok. Lief. iii. ; Einl.

pp. sxvii.-xxx.) The history of the Maccabees

is chiefly derived from the lost Histories of Strabo,

and of Nicolaus of Damascus. In this part

Livy is also mentioned. {Ant. xiv. 4, 3.) The
reign of Herod is described according to the His-

tory of Xicolaus, and a book entitled The Memo-
rabilia of King Herod. {Ant. xv. 6, 3.) The
narrative of Herod's immediate successors is

extremely brief. All the more detailed are the

somewhat irrelevant accounts of events at the

death of Caligula and accession of Claudius.

The account of the high priests was probably

derived from official documents in Jerusalem.

(Comp. Ag. Apion. i. 7.) The copies of the

Roman decrees in favour of the Jews, inserted

by him, are most valuable. (Comp. Ant. liv. 10

;

liv. 12, 3-5 ; xvi. 6, 2-7 ; xix. 5, 2, 3 ; xx. 1, 2.)

But in this, as in the other works of Josephus, we
look in vain for any trace of proper appreciation

of the spiritual elements in the history of IsraeL

. The Jewish Antiquities consist of twenty books,

of which the first ten give the history of Israel

to the end of the Babylonish captivity ; Book xi.

to Alexander the Great ; Book xii. to the death

of Judas Maccabee ; Book xiii. brings the history

of the Maccabees down to the death of Alexandra ;

Book xiv. reaches to the accession of Herod the

Great ; Books xv., xvi. and xvii. contain the

history of Herod I., while the other three relate

events to the beginning of the Jewish war. As
might be expected, it is mainly in this work,

j

and in his treatise Against Apion, that the theo-

logical views of Josephtis appear. These will be

explained in another part of this article. Suffice

it here to notice that, besides much which is un-
critical and rationalistic, discrepancies are not
wanting between statements in the Antiquities

and others in the Jewish War, and even mistakes

in regard to plain Biblical facts. (Comp. Ham-
burger, tt. s. p. 508.) The Jewish Antiquities were
probably completed about A.D. 93 or 94, in the
thirteenth year of the emperor Domitian, and
in the fifty-sixth of the life of Josephus.

3. Against Apion ; or, more fully. The Apo-
logy of Flavius Josephus on the Antiquity of the

Jews against Apion.—On the whole, we are dis-

posed to place this book next in the order of
Josephus's writings. (Comp. Ewald, «. s. p. 107,
whose reasoning, however, is not quite conclu-

sive.) The bitter hatred and the absurd charges
;ainst the Jews of that greatest of ancient

charlatans, Apion, are sufficiently known to the
historical student. Nevertheless, such were the
prejudices of the Gentiles at the time, that his

statements received more or less general cre-

r We gpeciaUy note In this work the attempt either

oetentationsly to forbear an opinion on miracles, or
else to explain them in a rational manner, and such
extraordinary statements, as, for example. Ant. Iv. 8, 10
(comp. Ag. Apion. ii. 33) that Moms bad forbidden the
lews to despise or insult the guda of other nations.
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dence. To defend his countrymen—perhaps we
should rather have said, himself and his country-
men—from the prejudices thus raised ; to vindi-

cate his own work on the Antiquities of the Jews
against hostile critics ; and, at the same time,
to demonstrate the antiquity of his race, their

nobility, and the pre-emmence of their institu-

tions and laws—such, viewed negatively and posi-

tively, were the objectswhich Josephus had in view-

in writing this treatise. Apion was merely the
representative of a class of enemies, and the
refutation of his charges forms a comparativelv
small part of what might be more aptly desig-

nated as a general Apology for Judaism. This
work is also dedicated to Epaphroditus. Un-
questionably, it must be pronounced the most
successful literary effort of Josephus. Its language
is warm, often impassioned ; and the plan and
arguments are ably conceived. Throughout the
first book the name ef Apion is not even men-
tioned. All the more bitter are his attacks on
him in the second book (ii. 1-13), after which
Josephus enters on an eloquent vindication of
Moses and of his laws (ii. 14—32), closing with
an argument against heathenism— of course
Greek, not Roman (ii. 33-35), and with some
general remarks. It is difficult to fix the date
of this book otherwise than to sav that it was
wrritten after the Antiquities—as Ewald thinks,

one year later."

4. The Life.—In this instance also the title

is n»»*leading, since the treatise is mainly a de-

fence of Josephus from the charges against his

conduct in Galilee brought by Justus of Tiberias

(in a work which has not been preserved). For
purposes of his own, Justus had evidently repre-
sented Josephus as having been much more
hostile to Rome than suited the Jewish court-
favourite. As Vespasian, Titus, and Agrippa
were now dead {Life, 65), such imputations
might have proved dangerous. Nor did Josephus
scruple, for the sake of his position in Rome, to re-

present his own conduct in the most odious light,

as that of a deliberate traitor to his own country.
This self-vindication is the main object of the
treatise, the biographical notices of himself
serving only as Introduction {Life, 1-6) and
Epilogue {Life, 75, 76).

Besides these four works, Josephus seems to
have written another, now lost, which, from his

references, appears to have borne on the history
of the Seleucidic kings {Ant. xiii. 2, 1 ; 2, 4 ; 4,
6 ; 5, 11). The treatise Ilep] tov xovtJs bearing
his name (Phot. Bibl. Cod. 48) is now generally
ascribed to Hippolytus. Josephus had planned two
other works—one in four books about God and
His essence {Ant. xx. 11, 23), and the other on
the law« of the Jews {Ant. iii. 5, 6 ; 8, 10). The
latter is probably the same which is also referred

to under two other names {cdrtoXoyla, Ant. i. 1,

1 ; 10, 5 ; iii. 6, 6 ; and Commentary on Jewish
Customs and their Seasons, iv. 8, 4). From what
we know of Josephus's tendencies, we can scarcely

regret his inability to carry out these plans.

The 8<»-called Fourth Book of Maccabees, or On

Reference -sboald here be made to the very elegant

translation into Hebrew of the treatise Against Apion,
which the learned reader will find reprinted in Fili-

powski's beautiful edition of the Stpher Judkatin (after

that work itselO. whore it occupies more than thirty-

five double-columned pages.

2 Q
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the Rule of Reason, which was long ascribed to
Josephus, and is inserted in most editions of his

works (Edit. Havercamp, vol. ii. pp. 497-520),
is in all probability not of his composition.

The well known English translation of the
Works of Josephus by Whiston is not only un-
critical, but often incorrect and inaccurate. It

is much to be regretted that the excellent

version by Traill, edited by Isaac Taylor (Lon-
don, 18(32), only extends over the Jewish War.
But the Greek text itself requires thorough
revision, as will appear from the following.

Criticism of the Text of Josephus.—Readers of

Josephus are probably not aware, how much
remains to be done for the correction of the
text of Josephus. What may be called the
textus receptus, from which translations are made,
is that of Havercamp (2 fol. vols., Amsterdam,
1726). But this is very defective. It is based
on comparatively recent and corrupt MSS.,
only occasionally corrected by comparison with
bettei ones. Thus, after all, it virtually repro-
duces the text of what is known as the editio

princeps (BasiL 1544, Frobenius), which is derived

from MSS. of no value. In his critical edition

of The Jewish War, Cardwell, v/hile doing
ample though discriminating justice to the
labours of Hudson, pronounces this well-de-

served caustic criticism on Havercamp, that,

while having access to all critical helps, " he
owed much to the diligence of others without
adding anything adequate of his own " ; while,

on the other hand, owing to the hopeless con-
fusion which he introduced, " the reader could

wish that he had left untouched what others

had contributed " The reprints—for they are

little better—of Oberthiir and Ricbter deserve

no special notice. Hence Cardwell was right

in thus characterising the state of matters at

the beginning of his labours : Restat igitnr

Flavius Josephus quasi ab integro publici juris

faciendus (Z)e Bello Jud. vol. ii. pp. v. vi.).

Cardwell's work (2 vols. Oxonii 1837) extends

only over the Jewish War, of which he gives in

his first volume the Greek text with the various

readings ; and in the second volume its ancient

Latin translation (generally regarded as the
work of Rufinus), prefaced by 32 pages, of which
the first ten, treating of MSS. and previous

editions, are the most important, and followed

by copious notes (pp. 396-618). English students

may reflect with satisfaction, that the merit of

what in the past has been done for the critical

revision of the text of Josephus belongs chiefly

to Oxford scholars, even as the Bodleian Library
possesses one of the best MSS. of the first ten
books of the Antiquities. Great praise is due to

Cardwell. He specially collated six MSS., which
he respectively designates—L (Bibl. Laurent.

Florentiae, Cod. 19, saec. xi.) ; M (in the same
library, Cod. 36) ; N (same library. Cod. 17) ; P
(Biblioth, Nation., Paris, Cod. No. 1425) ; R (same
library. Cod. No. 1429) and T (Bibl. Sir Thomas
Phillipps). Cardwell rightly regards Cod. P
as the best of these MSS. In point of fact they
represent three classes : P the first ; N and L
the second ; and M the third. But, as will pre-

sently appear, Cardwell's collation of MSS. was
not complete ; it only extended over the Jewish
War ; nor did the laborious scholar apply the
result of his inquiries to the actual production
of a criticallv correct text.
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It seems once more reserved for a German
scholar to supply what is still required. Dr.

Benedictus Niese, Professor in the University of

Marburg, has for many years been engaged in

collating the MSS. of Josephus, with an amount
of diligence and self-denial which deserves most
grateful acknowledgment. When we think of

the years of weary and unpretentious labour

spent in a work to which a purely scientific

interest attaches, we feel how deeply the whole
literary world is indebted to one who is content

to devote almost a lifetime to what can yield so

little material return. The labours of Professor

Niese are now nearly completed, and he hopes soon

to go to press with what will for the first time give

to modern students an approximately correct text

of all the works of Josephus. It is to a private

communication from Professor Niese that the

writer of this article is mainly indebted for the

facts which he is about to lay before his readers.

At the outset it is necessary to remark, that

the different works of Josephus have all tra-

ditions of their own. Antiquities, the Jewish War,

and the work Against Apion, have each been

separately handed down. Again, the twenty
books of the Antiquities have come down in two
separate portions, each of ten books, though
originally they may have consisted of four parts,

each containing five books. All MSS. which
contain either the entire works of Josephus, or

even all the twenty books of the Antiquities, are

not older than the 14th century. But to enter

on a criticism of the separate works :

—

A. The Jewish War.—This work does not

bear exactly the superscription which we gener-

ally read, but this title, icrTopia lovSa'iKov iroAe-

fiov irphs 'PoD/jLalovs. Here we have two classes

of MSS. Of the first class the Paris Codex

(Bibl. Nation. No. 1425, marked P by Cardwell),

the Codex Ambrosianus in Milan (D. super. 50,

not noted by Cardwell), and the Codex Mir-
cianus Graecus, 383, may be regarded as repre-

sentatives. The first two of these Codices date

from the 11th, the third from the ll-12th

century. Cardwell's ' Codex N (dating from the

12th century) and next to it his Cod. L (dating

from the 11th century) are good representatives

of Class II. of MSS., although Cod. L is con-

siderably interpolated. Such MSS. as Cod. M
(dating from the 14th century) must be ranked

still lower, say, in a third class.

B. Antiquities.—These, as before stated, must

be arranged in two portions :

—

a. Antiquities, Books i.-x. The best MSS.
here are : Codex Farisinus 1421 (dating from

the 14th centuiy) and Codex Bodleianus Gr.

186 (dating from the 14th or 15th century).

Next are ranked Codex Marcianus 381 (dating

from the 13th or 14th century), Parisinus Grace.

1419, and Vindobonensis (Bibl. Imper.), Histor.

Graec. 20 (both dating from the 11th century).

But the three last-mentioned MSS. are all more

or less interpolated.

6. Antiquities, Books xi.-xx., and The Life.

Here we place first the Codex Palatinus Gr. 14

(Rom. Vatic. Bibl.), which dates from the 9th

or 10th century. It is therefore the oldest ol

all MSS. Unfortunately, Books xviii. to xx. are

wanting, which is the more to be deplored, as

the well-known passage concerning Jesus Christ

occurs in Book xviii. Next to the Cod. Palat. 14

are to be ranked Codex Ambrosianus F. 128,1
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super, (dating from the 11th century); Codex
Leidensis F. 13 (dating from the 11th century)

;

and Codex Laurentianus (Florence) 69, cod. 20.

The two latter MSS. contain only Books xi. to it.

C. The Work Against Apion.—The best MS.
of this is Cod. Laurentianus, 69, 22. It dates

from the 11th century.

D. Of great importance for the criticism of

the text is also the Epitome of the Antiquities,

which exists in a number of MSS. The same
remarks apply to the Latin translations of the

works of Josephus. The oldest of these is the

version of the Jewish War, which is generally

attributed to the presbyter Rufinus (born about

330, 6b. 410 A.D.). The translation of the Anti-

quities and Against Apion is of later date, and
supposed to have been undertaken by direction

of Cassiodorus (De Institutione Divin. Liter. 17).

As Cassiodorus was bom in 470 and died about

563, this version is about a century and a half

later than that of Rufinus, since it was probably
executed towards the close of Cassiodorus's life,

when he had retired from political affairs to his

monastery of Viviers \_See DiCT. OF Christian
BiOG. Vol. I. p. 417]. A remarkable Codex of

this version is the well-known Papyrus in the

Ambrosian Library at Milan, of which, however,
only Books vi. to x. are preserved, and even
these not completely.

In view of the corrupt state of our textus

receptus it must be matter of sincere congratu-
lation to the general reader, that, on the high
authority of Professor Niese, we can convey to

him the assurance that a detailed examination of
all the existing MSS. of Josephus has not brought

to light a single new historical fact. None the

less important will a correct text be to the
student, who, above all, must value accuracy.
In one respect, indeed, some practical result

may be hoped for. A careful comparison of

all the readings may enable us to correct at

least a few of the gross chronological inaccu-

racies and inconsistencies in the present text of

Josephus, to which attention is called in another
part of this article. It must, however, be ad-
mitted that the results hitherto gained, so far as

summarized in Dr. Destinon's recent Programme
{Die Chronologic des Josephus), are not very en-
couraging. But we may perhaps be allowed to

infer, that, in view of the extensive corruptions,

corrections, and interpolations in the MSS.,
there may have been alterations even in that
original copy, from which our two best MSS.
(the Cod. Parisinus 1421, and Bodleianus Gr.

186) are alike transcripts.

Literary Criticism of the Text.—Here we
ought to consider in detail the literary sources
from which the information of Josephus was
derived ; the chronology, and the geography of
Josephus. The limits of an article only allow
of some very general hints, together with direc-

tions how the student may get help in further

investigation. Among the sources whence
Josephus derived his information as to Biblical

times, we assign, of course, the first place to

the Old Testament and Jewish tradition. This
branch of the subject will be fully treated in

this article. As regards the Apocrypha, Josephus
evidently draws, sometimes verbatim, from the
apocryphal I. Esdras (III. Esdras). Not to point
out striking agreements in peculiar modes of
expression, the following passages referred to by
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Bloch (Die Quellen d. Flav. Jos.) will illustrate

this dependence on the apocryphal, and divergence

from the canonical Ezra: Ant. xi. 1, 1, comp.
I. Esdras, ii. 3, 4 ; Ant. xi. 1, 3, comp. I. Esd.

ii. 11 ; Ant. xi. 2, 1, comp. I. Esd. ii. 16 ; Ant.
ib. comp. I. Esd. ii. 18, 19, 20, 21 ; Ant. xi. 2, 2,

comp. I. Esd. ii. 25. The correspondence be-

tween I. Esd. iii. and iv. and Ant. xi. 3, is well

known. Other correspondences will readily

occur on comparison, and are mostly indicated

in Mr. Eddrup's notes on I. Esdras (Comment, of

the S. P. C. K. on the Apocryphal Books). It is,

of course, not possible here to enter on the
divergences between Josephus and Pseudo-Ezra.
Similarly, a comparison of Ant. xi. 6 will shew
that his narrative of Esther is based on the

text of the LXX, with its additions. How-
ever, we have here old Jewish traditions, for

the Dream of Mordecai, and his prayer and
that of Esther occur, with more or less varia-

tions from the Greek text, in the second Targum
on Esther, in the Midrash Esther, and in the
work of Josippon ben Gorion (ed. Breithaupt,

pp. 74-80). Comp. Zunz, Gottesd. Vortr. p. 121.

The dependence of Josephus on the 1st Book of

Maccabees, which offers a somewhat wide and
very interesting field of study, has previously
been referred to. A discussion of what Josephus
owed to the Jewish Hellenist writers, and of

what he derived from the historians of other
nations, and especially from Greek writers

—

whether he consulted their works, or had only
extracts from them before him, with all such
kindred questions—would require too long a
digression. We must refer here to the " litera-

ture " at the close of this article, and especially

to the recent Tractate of Bloch, though it

requires to be used with caution, and we have
to express our dissent from not a few of its

conclusions. The reader will also find much to

interest him in J. Freudenthal's Hellenistische

Studien. But the general results at which we
have arrived, have already been embodied in an
analysis of the works of Josephus. For the
Chronology of Josephus the brochure of Dr,
Destinon, though far from complete, deserves the
scholar's attention. M. von Niebuhr's Gesch.

Assurs should also here be consulted. On the
Geography of Josephus, a very exhaustive and
satisfactory book, in the form of a dictionary,

has lately been written by Gustav Boettger
(Leipzig, 1879X in which the geographical
notices throughout Josephus' works are collated,

and in each case compared both with the Bible
and with the results of the latest investigations.

Lastly, the student who wishes to utilise

Josephus for the criticism of the New Testament
is referred to J. T. Krebsil Observationes in N. T.

e Flav. Jos. Lipsiae, 1755. The book, which is

the result of much labour, occupies, of course,

only the critical standpoint of its own time,

but has, in our experience, been found both
interesting and useful.

III. The Import and Bearing of the Views of
Josephus relatively to Theology.—1. Belation of
Josephus to PhSo and to Rabbinism.—Under this

head we shall also have to refer to some of the
dogmatic views of Josephus. The authorship of

the Fourth Book of Maccabees being, to say the
least, very doubtful, we shall not touch on the
connexion between the views expressed in that
book and those of Philo, otherwise than to refer

2 G 2
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the reader to the Commentary of Grimm on

4 Maccabees (p. 288), to the monogram of

Freudenthal (Breslau, 1869), and to Siegfried's

Philo von Alexandria (pp. 6, 20, &c.).

As might be expected, Josephus was acquainted

with the history of Philo, and knew of the un-

happy embassy to Caligula which he had headed

in A.D. 40 {Ant. xviii. 8, 1). He speaks of Philo

in the highest terms ; and even had we no posi-

tive evidence, we could scarcely doubt that he

had perused his principal writings. If Josephus

had ever written that treatise on " the laws of

the Jews " which he planned, he would no doubt

have often availed himself of Philo's works. But
more than that, it has been well pointed out

(Siegfried, u. s. p. 2, 7, 8, &c.) how closely the

preface to the Antiquities resembles Philo's intro-

duction to his treatise De Opificio Mundi. Both
state substantially the same reasonwhy an account

of the creation preceded that of the Mosaic legis-

lation. Philo directs attention to the harmony
between the law and the world, concluding from

it that he who most fully observed the law would
also prove the best citizen of the world. Simi-

larly, Josephus lays it down that it was needful

first to present a proper view of the character of

God, as apparent in His works, so as to prove

that the same order which prevailed in nature

also pervaded the law of God. Further, Josephus

expressly adopts Philo's principle of a deeper

allegorical by the side of a literal interpi-etatiou

of Scripture. Lastly, in not a few instances his

allegorical interpretations so closely resemble

those of the great Alexandrian, that we cannot

doubt he had derived them from his writings,

although it must be admitted that coincidences

in this respect have been exaggerated by some
writers (as by Gfrorer, Philo m. d. Alex. Theos.

vol. ii. pp. 356-367). Thus, for example, like

Philo, Josephus regards {Ant. iii. 7, 7) the

tabernacle as the symbol of the world, the most

holy place as that of heaven (comp. Philo, De Vita

Mosis iii. 6), the shewbread as that of the twelve

months of the year, the candlestick as that of

the seven planets (ib. 7), and the four materials

of which the veil was made as that of the four

elements (byssus, earth
;
purple, the sea ; hya-

cinth, the air ; coccus, the fire). We will not

pursue the subject farther than to say, that

Josephus's symbolical interpretations of the

various parts of the High priest's dress closely

resemble those of Philo, and that there is a similar

cori'espondence in their interpretation of such

names as Abel, Cain, Melchisedec, and Ishmael

{Ant. i. 2, 1 ; 10, 2 ; 10, 4 ; comp. Siegfried,

M. s. p. 280). Further instances of analogy in

Scriptural interpretations between Josephus and

Philo will be given in the article on Philo.

In regard to theology proper also, we notice

that the views of Josephiis about the nature

of God are essentially the same as those of the

great Alexandrian. Like him, Josephus holds

that God must be regarded as entirely apart

from all human qualities, and as uncognisable

in His essence (Ag. Apion, ii. 16). Moreover, it

is very characteristic of the Alexandrian origin

of Josephus's views that, like Philo, he maintains

that the Greek sages, Pythagoras, Anaxagoras,

Plato, and the Stoics, had perceived substantially

the same truths as Mcses. but had imparted their

knowledge only to the initiated, while the Jewish
lawgiver had communicated it, and that in the
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fullest form, to the people generally. We are of
course awai'e that this assertion is made by
Josephus in an apologetic treatise primarily in-

tended for Greek readers, in which also this

other Alexandrian expression occurs, " that God
permeated the whole world " {Ag. Apion, ii. 39),
and this Philonic statement, " that the soul was
inborn to the body, derived its' evil from it, and
would accordingly be purified by death " {Ag.
Apion, ii. 24). But as similar views are advanced
in his other works, we infer that they were
not introduced merely for the sake of his Greek
readers, but were really held by Josephus himself
(comp. for example Ant. vi. 11, 8; viii. 4, 2).

Again, Josephus, like Philo, points out in the
Mosaic legislation the four cardinal virtues

spoken of by the Greek philosophers {Ag. Apion,

ii. 16). But on the other hand, the evidence is

not sufficient to prove (as Gfrorer holds, u. s. pp.
364—366) that Josephus had adopted the views of

Philo concerning the Logos. (Similarly Lutter-
beck, Neut. Lehrb. vol. i. pp. 411, 412, exagge-
rates the analogy between Philo and Josephus and
the Alexandrianism of our historian.) At the

same time, we must not be understood as im-
plying that Josephus either understood, or was
capable of sharing the deep, almost rapt, mys-
tical views of such an enthusiast as Philo. It

was only the rationalistic part of his system
which he could either grasp or adopt.

Belation between Josephus and Rabbinism.—^The

judgment of Ewald, that Josephus was " weak in

his Hebrew " (m. s. p. 100), and the statement

of Lutterbeck («. s. p. 411) that he made use

only of the Septuagint version of the Bible,

must be received with certain modifications.

Undoubtedly Aramaean was his mother tongue,

in which language, as he informs us, he origi-

nally wrote his Jewish War (Comp. also Ant. iii.

i. 6). Of course the Aramaean was closely

kindred to the Hebrew. At the same time, the

vai'ious derivations from that language in

Josephus's Antiquities quoted by Bloch {Quell, des

Fl. Jos. pp. 12-17) imply not more than a

merely superficial knowledge of the original.

Carpzov has shewn {Crit. Sacra, Pars iii. pp.
937-949) in his refutation of Whiston, that iu

not a few instances Josephus diverges from the

text of Scripture, either from ignorance of

Hebrew or of set purpose. His peculiar chrono-

logical statements, which accord neither with the

Hebrew text, the Septuagint, nor the Samaritan

Pentateuch, nor, indeed, are always consistent,

must not be ascribed to the possession of a purer

Hebrew text than our own, but were, when not

caused by the corrupt state of our MSS., due to a

rationalistic endeavour to remove supposed diffi-

culties, or else to ignorance or mistakes on his part.

It is probable that Josephus chiefly followed the

translation of the LXX, although not to the

entire neglect of the Hebrew text.* Similarly,

» Blocb enumerates the following passages outside the

Pentateuch, in which Josephus adopts the text of the

LXX, as against the Hebrew text :—1 Sam. ix. 22 (^Ant.

vi. 4, 1); 1 Sam. xv. 4 {Ant. vi. 7, 2); 1 Sam. xvii. 4

{Ant. vi. 9,1); 1 Sam. xix. 13, 16(J«<. vi. 11,4) ; 1 Sam.

xxii. 9 {Ant. vi. 12, 4) ; 1 Sam. xxiil. 13 {Ant. vi. 13, 1)

;

1 Sam. XXV. 13 (Ant. vi. 13, 6) ; 1 Sam. xxvli. 3 {Ant vi.

13, 10) ; 2 Sam. iii. 7 {Ant. vii. 1, 4); 2 Sam. iv. t,{Ant.

vii. 2, 1); 2 Sam. viii. 4 {Ant. vii. 5, 1); 2 Sara. ^iil. 7

{Ant. vii. 5, 3) ; 2 Sam. viii. 8 {Ant. u. t.) ; 2 Sam. xiv.

27 {Ant. vii, 8, 5) ; 2 Sam. xx. 25 {Ant. vii. 11, 8).
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we must receive with modifications the views

ordinarily entertained about the amount of in-

formation which Josephus derived from Rabbini-

cal traditions. This will be discussed in detail

in another part of this Article, when treating

of Josephus's Interpretations of Holy Scripture.

Suffice it to state in the meantime, that writers

have here erred from excess on the one side and

on the other. It is undoubtedly true, as the

learned Selden remarks (De Synedr. vet. Ebr. lib.

iii. p. 1106, the passage is wrongly quoted by
Carpzov), that, whether purposely or from ig-

norance, Josephus " sometimes notably diverges

from the best-established Rabbinical state-

ments." And even those who most incline

to the opposite view (Duschak, Josephus Flavins

u. d. Trad. Wien, 1864, and Hamburger, u. s.

pp. 507-509) are obliged to admit occasional

divergences. We are inclined to think that

Josephus's knowledge of traditionalism was
only superficial. But he must, at least, have

been acquainted with the views popularly cur-

rent at the time in Jerusalem. He lacked, how-
ever, deeper and more accurate erudition ; nor

did he scruple either to omit, insert, or alter,

according to Rabbinical traditions, as in each

case suited his special purpose, Duschak has

arranged his comparison of Josephus with tra-

ditionalism under the four particulars of Worship,

Jurisprudence, Ethics, and Ceremonial Law, and in

each case indicated wherein Josephus agreed with,

and wherein he differed from the Rabbis. Simi-

larly, Hamburger has pointed out in the writings

of Josephus a number of Haggadic additions to

Biblical stories. On the other hand, he has also

been forced to admit that in not a few instances

Josephus either goes beyond, or diverges from the

Halachah, or trac'itional law. There can, how-
ever, be no doubt that Josephus wished to ap-

pear, probably to be, an orthodox Jew, nor yet

that he was utterly incapable of anything beyond

either externalism or else rationalism. The Chris-

tian student will be interested to know that, like

all his contemporaries, Josephus believed in the

reality of demoniacal possessions. If it were

necessary to show the infinite difference between

the views of the New Testament writers on this

subject, and those of their contemporaries, alike

as to the rationale of these possessions and the

mode of exorcising the demons, we could find

no better exemplification than in the statements

of Josephus on this subject in his Jewish War, vii.

6, 3, and Ant. viii. 2, 5. (Comp. also the very

curious collection by Dr. Gideon Brecher, in his

interesting treatise on the Transcendental, Magic,

and Magical Cures in the Talmud. The informa-

tion there brought together might well startle

those who are inclined to derive the New Testa-

ment account of demoniacs from the views

popularly entertained at that time.)

2. Josephus's Views on the Canon.—This point

is manifestly of the deepest interest, since Jose-

phus may be i-egarded as in some measure repre-

senting the opinions entertained by the Jews in

the first century of our era. Here we must quote

in extenso what may be designated as the classical

passage on this subject, in the treatise Against

Apion (i. 7, 8). After enlarging on the trust-

worthiness of the Jewish records, "since they

were written only by prophets, who learned what
was original and most ancient by inspiration of

God, and who also chronicled distinctlv what had
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happened in their own time," he adds, " For there

are not with us innumerable books, disagreeing

and contradicting each other ; but only two and

twenty books, containing the record of all time,

which are justly believed divine.'' And of these

five are those of Moses, which contain the laws,

and the tradition (the account) of the origin of

mankind, even to his death. And this period

embraces about 3000 years. But from the death

of Moses until the reign of Artaxerses, who
ruled after Xerxes, the prophets who succeeded

Moses wrote what was done in their days in

thirteen books. The remaining four books

contain hymns to God, and rules of life for man.
But from Artaxerxes to our own time (events)

have indeed been written down, yet the same au-

thority does not attach to these as to the (books)

before them, because there has not been an exact

succession of prophets. But it is evident by fact

how much faith we attach to our own books.

For although so many ages have elapsed, no one

has ever yet ventured to add anything to them,

nor to take away from them, nor to change. But
to all Jews it is inborn (natural) immediately

from their birth to regard them as the very

teachings of God, and to adhere to them, and for

their sakes, if need be, willingly to die."

From this passage several inferences may be

drawn, most ofwhich are confirmed by other state-

ments of Josephus. First, Josephus arranged the

canon into three parts—the law, the prophets, and
the remaining books, the Chethuvim, ypa<pf7a or

a.yi6ypa(pa—a general designation for which
the Jerusalem Talmud also uses the title Choch-

mah, Wisdom (comp. Fiirst, u. s. pp. 55, 73,

74). Further, it will be noticed that Josephus

primarily designates the Hagiographa as
" hymns," because the Psalter stood at the head
of them (comp. Fiirst, u. s. and generally Oehler

in Herzog's Eeal-Encykl. vol. vii. pp. 253, 254).

We remark the same in Philo " {De Vita Contempl.

ed. Mang. vol. ii. p. 475), and also in the New
Testament (St. Luke xxiv. 44). Again, Josephus,

like Origen, Melito, and Jerome, enumerates

twenty-two books, according to the Hebrew
alphabet, instead of twenty-four as in the Septua-

gint and the Talmud. Fiirst has shown (u. s.

3, 4), that the latter enumeration originated

in Babylon, while that into twenty-two books

was at first the common one in Palestine, and

perhaps also in Alexandria. The question as to

their order may probably be thus answered

:

After the five books of Moses, Josephus would
place the following thirteen as prophetic books

—

Joshua, Judges and Ruth, the books of Samuel,

the books of the Kings, the books of Chronicles,

Ezra and Nehemiah, Esther, Isaiah, Jeremiah

and Lamentations, Ezekiel, Daniel, the book of

the twelve minor prophets, and Job. (Oehler,

«. s. p. 251). The Chethuvim would embrace

Psalms, Proverbs, Ecclesiastes, and the Song of

Songs. Derenbourg {Hist, de la Palest, pp. 478,

479) somewhat altei-s this arrangement, by

adding to the nine books which now form the

» Havercamp notes that this word has only been in-

serted by Eusebius.
« The TalmuUlc arrangement is found In Bab. B. 14 b.

In the Masoretlc arrangement Chronicles stands at the

head of the Chethuvim. This is followed by the Spanish

manuscripM, while the German manuscripts place th«

Book of Psalms first.
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second section of the Hebrew Bible the following
four, Ezra and Nehemiah, Daniel, Esther, and
Chronicles, while he places among the Chethuvim
the Psalms, Proverbs, Job, and Ecclesiastes and the
Song of Solomon, as forming together one opus,

ascribed to Solomon. The statement of Josephus
about two books of Ezekiel * {Ant. x. 5, 1) is

easily explained by the Talmudic arrangement of

these prophecies, into those which predicted de-

structions (Ezek. ii.-xxxix.) and those which con-
veyed hope and comfort (chs. xl.-xlviii.). A
similar arrangement of Jeremiah into two books
is also mentioned in Jewish tradition (Sift% ed.

Friedmann, 64 a.), although it is difficult to ex-

plain the division, as the Rabbinists do, on the

same ground as that of the book of Ezekiel. The
common arrangement into prophecies concerning
Israel and Judah (chs. i.-xlv.) and prophecies

concei-ning other nations (xlvi.-li.) is evidently

more natural.

The question concerning the outward form of

the canon is, however, of much less importance
than that of his views on the Inspiration of the

Old Testament. In accordance with uniform
Jewish tradition (comp. for example, Sanh. 11 a.;

1 Mace. ix. 27, and many other passages) to the

effect that the prophetic succession ceased with
Malachi, Josephus marks the time of Artaxei'xes

as the limit of the period of inspiration. On the

other hand, it would scarcely be possible to ex-

press the doctrine of inspiration more strongly

than he does. To him the Scriptures are " the

holy books " (Ant. Intr. 4 ; ii. 16. 5 ; iii. 5, 2
;

iv. 8, 48 ; ix. 2, 2 ; x. 4, 2, &c. ; Life 75), "the
holy writings " (Jewish War, vi. 5, 4 ; Ant. x.

10, 4 ; Ag. Ap. i. 10 ; ii. 4), to which he ever

appeals in confirmation of the truth of miracles,

and which he saved out of the ruins of Jerusalem
as the treasure he most valued (Life, 75). It

is indeed true that, as by the Jews generally,

so by Josephus the pre-eminence is assigned to

Moses (Ant. iv. 8, 49, and in numerous other

passages), and after him to the prophets, properly

so-called, viz. :—Isaiah (Ant. x. 2, 2), Jeremiah,
Ezekiel (Ant. x. 5, 1), Daniel (Ant. x. 11, 7),

and the twelve minor prophets (Ant. x. 2, 2).

But the passage which has been quoted at the

beginning of this section (Ag. Ap. i. 7, 8), sutfi-

ciently shews that he applied the idea of inspira-

tion to the whole Old Testament. Thus, stronger

expressions could scarcely be employed than
those which Josephus uses in reference to the

book of Daniel (Ant. x. 11, 7), while at the same
time he implies that such revelations were not

confined to any one special prophet. This ap-

pears also from the terms which he applies to

inspiration generally, iniirvoia (Ag. Ap. i. 7) and
)rpo</>7jT«io (Ant. ii. 8, 1 ; ix. 8, 6). Inspiration

is defined as implying not only immediate
contact with God, but as being filled with, or

seized by, the Divine (comp. such passages as

Ant. iv. 6, 5 ; vi. 8, 2 ; viii. 13. 3 ; ix. 3, 1 ; x.

11, 3, 5, 7). In fact, as Balaam spake by inspi-

ration, " not of himself, but impelled by the

Divine Spirit," so he is represented as warning
Balak not to suppose in regard to prophets,
" that it was of themselves either to be silent

* The expression of Josephns that Ezekiel wrote first

must mean that he was the first prophet who wrote from
Babylon. This, however, rather for distinction than
division
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or to speak when the Spirit of God seizes

upon them, for He puts into their mouths such
sounds as He willeth, and words such as they
are not conscious of," so that they cannot " forbear

to speak the Divine, nor yet offer violence to His
will, since nothing is any longer their own, when
He prevents and enters into them." (Ant. iv. 6,

5.) Accordingly, as he puts it in another pas-

sage concerning Moses, " Whatever he uttered
seemed as if you heard the voice of God Himself"
(Ant. iv. 8, 49). Hence, as we have already
noted, there could not be any contradictions in

Scripture, and what seemed such might be easily

conciliated. The first test of a genuine prophet
was the truth of his predictions, which of course

would appear by their fulfilment (Ant. x. 11, 7).

Each fulfilled prophecy was a guarantee for the

others (Ant. iv. 6, 5), and all these predictions

afforded ever fresh evidence of the reign of

God, and of His providence (Ant. x, 8, 3 ; xvii.

13, 5). Although everything was foreseen and
appointed, yet prophecy was intended to warn
men, and to bring them to repentance (Ant.

X. 3, 1). There was still another test by which the

truth of a prophecy might have been ascertained,

viz., the precious stones on the High priest's

garment, which by their peculiar sheen indi-

cated the Presence and the will of God (Ant.

iii. 8, 9). This privilege had, however, been for-

feited about 200 years before Josephus wrote
his book. But the most effectual security

lay in the " exact succession of prophets," by
which, no doubt, Josephus meant the orderly

transference of the office from one prophet to

another (comp. Ant. iv. 7, 2 ; 8, 46 ; viii. 13, 7
;

Jewish War, iv. 8, 3), and the taking up by each

of the message of his predecessor. Only one
objection remains to be answered. It must
be admitted that Josephus attributed the gift

of prophecy to persons in later times, such as to

Hyrcanus (Ant. xiii. 10, 7 ; Jewish War, i. 2, 8).

More than that, he ascribed it to many of

the Essenes, and even claimed it occasionally

for himself (Jewish War, iii. 8, 3 ; 8, 9 ; iv. 10,

7). But such isolated predictions he regarded

as entirely exceptional, and as in no wise similar

in character to the functions of the prophetic

office (comp. Gerlach, m. s. p. 36).

Josephus's Interpretation of Holy Scripture.—It

would of course be impossible to attempt, within

the limits of an article, a detailed examination

of every Biblical passage as interpreted by
Josephus. The student who is interested in the

subject will find useful hints and help in the

treatises of Duschak and Tachauer, in the re-

marks of Zunz (Gottesd. Vortr. p. 120, n. c),

and in Hartmann's well known work (Enge Verb,

d. A. Test, mit d. Neuen, pp. 464-515). Our
present object is rather to point out the di-

vergence of Josephus from the plain meaning of

the Biblical text, and to indicate its causes. In

so doing we shall strictly confine oui-selves to

the narrative portions of the Bible, to the omis-

sion of all reference to statements on legal or

ceremonial ordinances, which would form a

separate branch of study. Even thus we must
aim not so much at completeness of detail, as

at comprehensiveness of view. The version

which Josephus gives of Scriptural narratives

differs from that in the sacred text : by numerical

deviations ; through mistakes on his part ; by
alterations, additions, and omissions, chiefly in-
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tended to give a more rational cast to the history,

or else to present Judaism in a more favourable

light to the Gentiles (^rationalistic and apologetic)
;

and, lastlv, by legendai-y embellishments, derived

from tradition, which also occur in Rabbinical

works preserved to us.

Numerical Deviations.—These seem almost in-

explicable, since Josephus, at times, contradicts

his own statements. Thus, in Ant. i. 3, 3, the date

of the Flood is given as 2656 (according to the

Hebrew text it is 1656), while at the same time

the sum of the ages of the patriarchs to the

Flood, as enumerated by Josephus in the very

next paragraph, amount to 2256.' In the textus

receptus of Ant. i. 6, 5, Abraham is stated to

have been bom in the year 292 after the Flood,

while in the same paragraph the sum of the

ages of his ancestors, when their sons were bom,
gives the figure 993 as that of the nativity of

Abraham. But in this case the explanation is

easy. Codd. R. and 0. give the total figure as

992, which apparently has been corrected in the

textus receptiis to bring it into accordance with

the Hebrew. At the same time the figure 992
does not correspond with the LXX. In Ant. i. 3,

2 and 3, there are deviations from Gen. vi. 16, 18,

in regard to the ark, and to the number of the

unclean beasts in it. In Ant.' i. 18, 1, Jacob's

birth is erroneously placed after the death of

Abraham (comp. Gen. xx. 5, with xxv. 7), and

in Ant. i. 22, 1, the age of Isaac is put down
as 185 instead of 180, as in Gen. xxxv. 28.

Similar numerical deviations occur in Ant. iii.

8, 2, where the number of offerers is stated to

have been 605,550, whereas in Ex. xxxviii. 26,

it is 2000 less ; in Ant. iii. 12, 4, where the

number of those capable of going to war differs

by 100 from that in Numb. ii. 32 ; in Ant. iii.

1-.', 5, where the number of the Levites is

higher by 1880 than that in Numb. iii. 39;
while in Ant. iv. 7, 1, the account given of the

spoil differs numerically from that in Numb.
xxxi. 32-36. These instances may suffice for our
present purpose ; but the final discussion of the

subject must stand over till we have such a text,

as we may hope for from the critical labours of

Professor Niose. We only add, that it is utterly

impossible to reconcile Josephus's account of the

Tabernacle with that of Scripture, or his mea-
surements of the Temple of Herod with those

furnished by the Rabbis.

Erroneous Statements.—Of these the following

may serve as specimens. In Ant. i. 3, 5, the state-

ment about the raven differs from that in Gen. viii.

7. In Ant. i. 1, 3, the explanation of the name
Diglath, and in i. 19, 8, of that of Zabnlon is

false. In Ant. i. 16, 2, Bethuel is said to have been

dead at the time of Rebekah's engagement. In

Ant. ii. 3, 1, Rachel is represented as alive when
Joseph was sold. In Ant. ii. 5, 2, the acconnts

of the chief butler's dream, and in ii. 5, 5, of

Pharaoh's dream, differ in some details from
those given in the Bible. In Ant. ii. 12, 3, we
are told that God shewed Moses not only two

« The latter number differs firom that of the LXX.
which gives 2242, or, according to a very old correction

2262, as the d.^te of the Flood. (Comp. the table in De-

litzsch's Genesis, p. 189). But if we correct the textus

receptus of Josephus by Codex 0, the sum of the ages of

the patriarchs will amount to exactly the same number
as in the LXX.

sig;ns, but also the changing of the water into

blood, which is contrary to Ex. iv. 9. In Ant.

ii. 14, 4 and 5, there are inaccuracies as com-
pared with Ex. X. 11, 24. In Ant. ii. 2, 4, the

relationship of Miriam to Hur, and in iii. 6, 1,

that to Bezaleel are given erroneously. Kindred
mistakes occur in Ant. iii. 8, 7 as compared with
Lev. X. 4, and in Ant. iv. 1, 1, and iv. 2, 2, as

compared with Numb. xiv. 40, and Numb. xvi. i.

As other instances of inaccuracy we may mention
Ant. iv. 7, 1, as compared with Numb. xxxi. 29

;

Ant. iv. 4, 4 (as to the redemption of unclean

animals) as compared with Numb, xviii. 16 ; and
Ant. iv. 8, 23, as compared with Deut. xxii. 19.

Alterations.—It is interesting to compare the

account of Josephus concerning the serpent {Ant.

i. 1, 4) not only with the simple Biblical narra-

tive, but with the very strange legends of the

Rabbis as presented in Bereshith Rahba and
Yalkut. Very curiously Josephus commits the

same error (of representing God as forbidding the

touch of the tree of knowledge) to which the

Rabbis trace the fall ofEve, since she had added to

the word of God (^Talkut i. par. 26, p. 8, col. c

and d). In Ant. i. 2, 2, we have curious statements

about Cain and the seventy-seven sons of Lamech,
for which there is no warrant either in Scripture

or in tradition. Other alterations are such as in

Ant. ii. 2, 2, about Joseph's motive in telling

his dream : in ii. 2, 4, as compared with Gen.
xxxvii. 12 ; in Ant. ii. 6, 2, as compared with
x)ii. 9 ; and in Ant. ii. 9, 2, where Josephus speaks

of Egyptian midwives for the Jewish women.
The altered version of the Law of Tithes (Numb,
xviii. 26-28) which Josephus gives in Ant. vr.

4, 3, is in the spirit of the dominant priestly

party of his time. To mention only one other

instance : the account which Josephus gives of the
death of Moses (Ant. iv. 8, 48) contrasts most
painfully with the sublime simplicity of that
of Scripture.

Additions.—In Ant. i. 2, 3, Josephus inserts a
curious story about two pillars which the chil-

dren of Seth erected to inscribe on them their

discoveries. In Ant. ii. 4, we have romantic ad-
ditions about the relation between Joseph and
Potiphar's wife, and in ii. 9, 3 and 4, about the
circumstances of Moses' birth. In Ant. iii. 6, 2,

we read of a festival after everything was ready
for the building of the tabernacle. The notice

that Miriam died /orfy years after the Exodus
(Ant. iv. 4, 6) may possibly be based on Jewish
tradition (comp. Tachauer, p. 74). But the
remark about a command which Moses gave to

Phinehas about the disposal of the Midianite

captives (^Ant. iv. 7, 1) is of Josephus' own in-

vention. So is the pretended prohibition under
pain of death of keeping (magical ?) poison (^Ant.

iv. 8, 34). The same remark, of course, applies

to such stories as that of Solomon's power to

exorcise demons {Ant. viii. 2, 5), although it

must be admitted that, considering the large store

of legends on this and kindred subjects current

in Rabbinical literature, Josephus made a very
moderate nse of them.

Additions, Rationalistic and Apologetic.—Ra-
tionaligtic.—Among these we may include the
reason for Lamech's punishment {Ant. i. 2, 2)

;

the description of the rainbow as God's bow,
perhaps after a Greek legend (Ant. i. 3, 8) ; the
notice of " others " than Shem, Ham, and Ja-
pheth, as colonising with them the earth (i. 4, 1);
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the account of Abraham's intercourse with the

Egyptian priests (i. 8, 2) ; the curious painting of

Eliezer's mission to Rebekah (i. 16, 2) ; the re-

mark about Isaac's old age hindering his

worship (i. 18, 5) ; that of the reason why Jacob

would not lodge in the city of Bethel (i. 19, 1) ;

and the explanation of the names Israel (i. 20, 2)

and Ephraim (ii. 6, 1), which differs from that in

the Bible. The reason given for not eating the

sinew which had shrunk (i. 20, 2) sounds ra-

tionalistic, and differs not only from that in the

Bible, but from the traditional account of the

matter (comp. Tachauer, p. 57). On the other

hand, the statement that Jacob loved Joseph
" for the virtue of his mind " (ii. 2, 1) accords

both with the rendering of Onkelos and with

Bereshith Rahba (48). Thoroughly rationalistic

are the explanations of the motives for the long

journey through the wilderness (ii. 15, 3), of

the natural manner in which the waters of

Marah were healed (iii. 1, 2), of the reason for

the institution of the Feast of Tabernacles (iii.

10, 4), and many others.

Apologetic Additions, Alterations, and Omissions.

—These are very numerous. Among the most

remarkable are, the peculiar version which

Josephus gives of the murder of the Shechemites

Ant. i. 21, 1), and his total omission of the

Biblical narratives about Judah and Tamar,

about the sin of the Golden Calf, and the break-

ing of the first Tables of the Law by Moses. The
legend of Moses' fight against the Ethiopians

(Ant. ii. 10) is given in a version almost the

opposite of that in Rabbinical tradition, which
represents Moses, as in his flight from Egypt,

fighting for the Ethiopians against Balaam and

his sons, who held the capital of Ethiopia, in

rebellion against the legitimate king. Ulti-

mately Moses succeeds to the throne, takes the

capital, and marries the former king's widow.

But after forty years he succumbs to the intrigues

of enemies, who gain over even his wife, and at'

the request of a popular assembly leaves Ethiopia

and migrates to Midian. With these legends the

account of Josephus may be compared, noting,

however, that he makes no mention of the

murder of the Egyptian by Moses, but assigns his

flight to very different reasons (Ant. ii. 11, 1).

Similarly, we ascribe to the desire of presenting

Judaism in the most favourable light the daring

assertion (iv. 8, 10) that the Jews were not

allowed to blaspheme the gods of other cities,

nor to rob their temples, nor to deprive them
of things dedicated to idols. The statement

(Ant. iii. 12, 2) that priests were not allowed to

marry women who kept inns, may have arisen

from the fact that Josephus translated the word

n3T (harlot) in regard to Rahab (Ant. v. 1, 2, 7)

by inn-keeper, as does also the Chaldee. At the

same time, some of the other statements about the

marriages of priests read rather like apologetic

additions. Such alterations of Biblical ordinances

as in Ant. iv. 8, 23, 35, and 43, probably belong

to the same class as those of which we have

given examples.

Legendary Additions and Explanations, derived

from Rabbinical Tradition.—That some of Jose-

phus's embellishments of Biblical narratives

were derived from Jewish tradition, is proved

by the fact that they occur in Rabbinical writ-

. ings. At the same time we must repeat our

former observation, that his knowledge of tradi-

tionalism must have been superficial. He chiefly

repeats that of which an educated priest in

Jerusalem could not have been ignorant, and
even this not always correctly. The legends

which he tells are mostly connected with the

chief Biblical personages, and such as at the

time would probably be in every one's mouth

;

little more than what mothers or elementary

teachers might repeat to children in their

Scripture-lessons. Of anything deeper there is

no trace. Every one would know that the Flood

was supposed to have commenced in the month
Marcheshvan (Ant. i. 3, 3), though some teachers

named the month of Ijar (comp. Yalkut* on
Genesis i. 56, p. 14, col. c). Similarly, the tradi-

tional interpretation of the names of the rivers

of Paradise, given by Josephus in Ant. i. 1, 3,

must have been familiar to all (comp. Bechor.

55 a ; Yalkut on Gen. c. 21, 22, p. 7, col. b).

In Ant. i. 1, 1 Josephus notes that, and promises

in another work to explain the reason why, in

Gen. i. 5, Moses designates it as "one day," and
not as the first day. The same question is dis-

cussed in Rabbinic writings, for example, in Ber.

R. 2, and very fully in c. 3 towards the end
(ed. Warsh. p. 10 a and b). Comp. also Nasir

7 a (line 11, etc. from the bottom). The legend

(Ant. i. 1, 4) that the animals had the power
of speech, occurs also in the Book of JvhUees.

The statement of Josephus (Ant. i. 2, 1)

that Adam and Eve had also daughters, occurs

not only in the Book of Jubilees, but in Ber.

R. 22, where it is stated that on the very

day of their marriage five children were born

to them. In the same paragraph Josephus

refers to the punishment of Cain's posterity

to the seventh generation. This is the view

of the Midrash on Gen. iv. 23. A little further

on Josephus speaks of Cain's fear of the wild

beasts. Similarly, in the Midrash (Ber. R.

22 on Gen. iv. 15) all the animals, and last

of all the old serpent also, are described as

assembling to avenge the blood of Abel. The
statement of Josephus (Ant. i. 2, 3) to the

effect that the descendants of Seth " were the

inventors of that peculiar sort of wisdom which

is concerned with the heavenly bodies and their

order," and that they made certain other inven-

tions, seems based on the traditions in Yalkut on

Genesis c. 41 (p. 11, col. d, comp. also the

curious notice in Jubilees viii.), where the

arrangement of the calendar, knowledge ot

the future, and acquaintance with all trades

is attributed to Adam. The statement (Ant. i.

3, 1) that Noah preached repentance, occurs not

only in the New Testament (2 Peter ii. o)

but in the Talmud (Sanli. 108 a, lines 4 and 3

from the bottom), while the legend in Ant. i. 3, 5,

that pieces of tlie ark were still shewn by the

Armenians, is based on the tradition in Sank. 96, a.

(lines 13, 14, and 15 from the top), where Sen-

nacherib is said to have found a board of the ark.

In Ant. i. 3, 7, we read that the sacrifice of Noah

was intended to conciliate God, which corresponds

with the tradition in Tanchuma (ed. Warshau

p. 15 a, line 9 from the top), to the effect that

Noah offered it from fear that another flood might

' I quote In preference, where possible, from Yalkut,

because the reader will find there in the margin the refer-

ences to the Talmud, the Midrashim, &c. To facilitate

comparison I give also the page and the column.
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come upon the world. The idea (^Ant. i. 4, 2)

that the proposal to build the tower of Babel
originated with Ximrod occurs in ChuL 89 a,

line 24 from top. The supposition that Sarah
was the sister of Lot (^Ant. i. 7, 1) is found in

Sanh. 69 b, lines 22 etc. from bottom, where
Iscah is identified with Sarah, and a very stranare

account is given of the former name. It will

readily be believed that Josephus's sketch of

Abraham and of the Sodomites contains many
traditional elements. But the special notice of

the want of hospitality in Sodom is explained by
this tradition in Yalknt 83, p. 24, col. c (taken

from the Pirke de R. Elieser), that a proclamation

was made in Sodom that any one who gave a
piece of bread to the poor should be burnt. Simi-

larly, the statement (^Ant. i. 11, 2) that the three

angels who came to Abraham only made a show
of eating is common to Jewish tradition {Ber, E.

48, on Gen. xviii. 8, and in other places). That
one of these angels was sent to inform him
about the birth of his child, and the other two
about the overthrow ofSodom, is told with slight

modifications in Talkut i. 82 (p. 23, col. b, about
the middle). The story about Dinah going into

the city to see the finery of the women (Ant. i.

21, 1) occurs with some modifications in Talkut.

The notice (Ant. i. 22, 1) that Rebekah was
dead before Jacob reached the home of his father,

occurs in Bereshith Babba 81, close of that

parashah (ed. Warshau, p. 146 a). That the

final temptation of Joseph took place at the time

of an Egyptian festival, when none but Potiphar's

wife and Joseph were left in the house, is found

in Talkut i. 146 (p. 44, col. d, line 19 from the

bottom). The same motives for Jacob's sacrifice

before entering Egypt, which are given by Jose-

phus in Ant. ii. 7, 2, are mentioned in Talkiit i. 152

(p. 48, col. b, line 22 from the top). The notice

of Josephus (Ant. ii. 8, 2) that the bones of the
brothers of Joseph were brought up from Egypt,
occurs substantially even in that most ancient

commentary, Si/re on Deuteronomy (144 b). The
supposed prediction of Egyptian astrologers which
led to the command to slay all male Hebrew
children (Ant. ii.- 9, 2), is given with much
detail in Talkut i. 164 (p. 51, col. a. towards the
end), and also at considerable length in Shemoth
Eabba 1. The account of the divine promise to

Amram concerning Moses (Ant. ii. 9, 3) occurs
substantially in Mechilta on Ex. xv. 20 (ed. Weiss,

p. 51 b). The curious legend about the birth of

Moses (Ant. ii. 9, 4), which Christian tradition

may afterwards have applied to the Virgin-
Mother, occurs, only much more exaggerated, in

Sot. 12 a, and Shem. B. 1. The story that the
infant Moses was only given to his mother after

he had refused the nourishment of Egyptian
women (Ant. ii. 9, 5) is found in Shemoth Babbi
(ed. Warshau, Part 2, p. 5 b, line 4 from the
top). In the same place, a few lines further

down, we have the legend (Ant. ii. 9, 7) about
Moses taking the crown from the head of
Pharaoh. The legend about Moses' beauty and
genius (Ant. ii. 9, 6) is a very common Jewish
tradition. The story (Ant. ii. 15, 1) that the
bread which the Israelites took from Egypt
lasted them for thirty days, is found in Talkut i.

257 (p. 73, col. c, line 8 from the bottom);
that about the thunder and lightning during
the night that the Egyptians were overwhelmed
in the sea (Ant. U. 16, 3) occurs in Talkut, i.
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235 (p. 69, col. a, about the middle); that

about the armour of the Egyptians being cast

upon the seashore (Ant. ii. 16, 6) is found, with
considerable embellishments about the gems
which the Israelites obtained from the Egyptian
chariots, in Talkut i. 254 (p. 73, col. a, towards
the end of that section). The marvellous embel-
lishment of Ex. XV. 27, in Ant. iii. 1, 3, is founded

on Mechilta, p. 54 b. The statement (Ant. iii.

2, 1) that the Amalekites induced the neigh-

bouring nations to make war with Israel occurs

in Mechilta, p. 61 a, and in Talkut i. 262 (p. 75,

col. d, about the middle) where the discussion

between Amalek and the other nations is de-

tailed. The curious idea (Ant. iii. 8, 1) that

Moses himself wished to be high-priest, is found
in Shemoth Babba 37 (p. 51 b, last five lines)

where indeed one of the Rabbis maintains that

he actually was such. The account of the numbei
of lamps in the candlesticks in the sanctuary
which burned during the day and night re-

spectively, is, as might be expected, in accord-

ance with Jewish tradition (comp. Stfre, ed.

Friedmann, p. 16 a). The view that the gem on
the right shoulder of the High-priest shone out,

and that the answer by Urim and Thummim was
by light on the various letters (Ant. iii. 8, 9) is

expressed in the Talmud (Fo«»a, 73 b). So also

(Sotah 48, a and b) that this miracle had ceased
with the anterior prophets, or as some have
it, with the destruction of the first Temple.
The objections which Korah is declared to have
raised against Moses (Ant. iv. 2, 2 and 3) are
substantially the same as those in Jewish tra-

dition (Bamidbar Babba, 18), and so is the plea
of Moses not to destroy the righteous with the
guilty. Similarly, the story of Balaam, and the
mention of his advice to corrupt the children of
Israel (Ant. iv. 6, 5-9), are derived from Rabbi-
nical tradition (comp. Sanh. 106 a). Lastly,

the curious statement that Moses wrote down
his own death (Ant iv 8, 48), is based on the
legend (Baba Bathra, 15 a) to the effect that, up
to Deut. xxxiv. 4, Moses always repeated what
God dictated to him, and then wrote it down,
but from that verse he repeated it no longer,

but wrote it down with tears, while the notice
(Ant. iv. 8, 49) that Moses died in the month of
Adar occurs in Kidd. 38 a, lines 15, &c. Not
to prolong this analysis, we may mention, as
instances outside the Pentateuch, Ant. v. 1, 12,
about the eminence of the 36 men of Ai who
were slain, although this may have been partly
apologetic ; the remark about the kind of milk
Jael gave to Sisera (Ant. v. 5, 4); the name
Daniel as that of the son of Abigail (Ant. vii. 1,4);
and most markedly, the account of David's reason
for choosing pestilence rather than famine or
war (Ant. vii. 13, 3), which occurs almost liter-

ally in Talkut. ii. c. 165 (p. 26 c, towards the
end), though the latter may be borrowed from
Josephus, since the account of the pestilence in

Ant. vii. 13, 3, has, so far as we know, no
parallel in Jewish tradition.'

The analysis given in tbe text, of coarse, Uyg no
claim to completeness, which would have required

almost a separate treatise. In making It I have been
greatly Indebted to the researches of Tacbauer and Bloch.

The former, however, are ill-arranged, and both not
always critical nor yet quite accurate. In such pLices
as I have availed myself of their aid, their statements
have been carefully examined and critically sifted. Tho
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4. Josephus's Ideas about the Messiah. — The
preliminaiy and almost insuperable difficulty

which Josephus had here to encounter was to

reconcile his position towards the Romans with

his faith in the ti-uth of prophecy. Accordingly

he always rather hints than expressly states his

views in regard to the future deliverance of

Israel by the Messiah. But that he cherished

such hopes, appears even from his general state-

ment that Daniel had predicted not only the

future troubles, but also the happiness of his

people {Ant. x. 11, 7). Commenting on the

di-eam of Nebuchadnezzar, and its interpretation,

Josephus explains (Ant. x. 10, 4) that the first

of these kingdoms was the Babylonian, the

second the Medo-Persian, and the third the

Macedonian (meaning thereby not only that of

Alexander the Great, but also that of his succes-

sors). The sorrows described in the 8th chapter

of Daniel had come upon the Jews during the

reign of Antiochus Epiphanes '' (Ant. x. 11, 7 ; xii.

7, 6). The fourth empire was the Roman (Ant.

X. 10, 4). The desolation predicted in Daniel ix.

came upon Jerusalem in the great war against

Rome (Jewish War, iv, 6, 3; comp. vi. 2, 1).

Again, Josephus had evidently Dan. ix. 27 in mind
in the well-known passage (Jewish War, vi. 5, 4)

in which he refers to a prophecy that the Holy
House should be taken when the temple had

become four-square. According to him this

happened when the Jews destroyed the sur-

roundings of the temple up to the inner sanc-

tuary, which was four-square, in order thus to

prevent the approach of the Romans. (It should

be noticed, that the words Dan. ix. 27, rendered

in our A. V. " for the overspreading of abomina-

tions he shall make it desolate," literally trans-

lated are, " And upon the wing [or comer] of

the abominations the destroyer.")

If this were all, we should have to conclude

that Josephus had formally renounced his Jewish

hope of a Messiah—or rather that, as he ex-

pressly states (Jewish War, vi. 5, 4), he regarded

the prediction of a ruler of the habitable earth

coming from Judaea as " certainly denoting the

government of Vespasian, who was appointed

emperor in Judaea." But this statement was
evidently dictated by the necessities of his posi-

tion in regard to the Romans. On the other

hand, we have the expression already mentioned

of his expectation that, as Daniel's predictions

of judgment had been fulfilled, so those of the

future prosperity of his people would also be-

come true. More than this, in Ant. iv. 6, 5,

when speaking of the prophecies of Balaam, of

which some had come to pass in Josephus' own
time, he adds, that from the fulfilment of these

predictions " one might easily guess that the

rest would have their completion in the time to

come." We must therefore conclude, that

Josephus did not regard the prophetic history of

quotations from the Talmud and Midrashim have, for

want of space, not been given in extenso; but I hold

myself responsible for them, and have at some trouble

indicated In each case not only paragraph, but y&ge,

column, and, in most instances, even the line, so as to

render it as easy as possible for readers to refer to them.
'' We are, of course, not concerned to prove the correct-

ness of Josephus's interpretation, and only note the fact.

We should, however, remark, that, according to Wieseler

(D. 70 Jahrw. d. Pioph. Dan.), Josephus applies only

Daniel viii. to the Syrian domination.

the Jews as closed with the destruction of
Jerusalem by Titus. But the most significant

passage of all is that in which, commenting on
Daniel's interpretation of Nebuchadnezzar's vision

of the four empires, he excuses himself from in-

terpreting the fate predicted upon the fourth
(or Roman) empire on the plea, that he had
"only undertaken to describe things past or
present, but not things future," and advised

those who might wish to understand " the un-
certainties of futurity," to study for themselves
the prophecies of Daniel. Evidently, Josephus
had his own opinions on the subject which it

did not suit him to express. We are, therefore,

warranted in inferring that, like all his country-
men, including even Philo, Josephus expected a
Messianic era in accordance with the prophecies
of Daniel, although posterior to the destruction
of Jerusalem. No doubt he also associated with
it the future desti-uction of the Roman empire.

But, as regarded events in his own time, his

interpretation of the prophecies of Daniel was
the very opposite of that of his Jewish contem-
poraries. It may be interesting to notice, that

Josephus seems to have regarded the murder of

the high priest Ananos as the fulfilment of the

prediction in Dan. ix. 26 about the cutting off

of the Anointed One. In his Jewish War (iv. 5, 2)
he describes this crime as an evidence that God
had doomed Jerusalem to destruction and the

Temple to be burned. We cannot pursue the

subject further, but refer for hints in confirma-

tion of our views to Ant. vii. 4, 4 ; x. 2, 2 ; xv.

11, 1 ; xvii. 2, 4, at the close. (Comp. Gerlach,

to whose researches we are here greatly in-

debted, M. s. pp. 86-89.)

We only add, that the mistaken idea, that

Josephus held the transmigration of souls, or

ascribed this doctrine to the Pharisees, has arisen

from a misunderstanding of the passage in

Jewish War, ii. 8, 14, which will be corrected

by comparing it with Ant. xviii. 1, 3.

5. ITie Alleged Testimony of Josephus to Jesus

Christ.—For the proper understanding of this

question we must quote in full the passage in

which this so-called testimony occurs. Literally

translated, it reads as follows (Ant. xviii. 3,

3) :—" About this time lived Jesus, a wise man,
if, indeed, one may call Him a man, for He was
a doer of wonderful works, a teacher of such

men as receive the truth with pleasure. And
He drew to Himself many of the Jews and

many of the Hellenes. He was the Christ. And
when, on the accusation of the principal men
among us, Pilate had condemned Him to the

cross, they did not desist who had loved him at

the first ; for He appeared to them on the third

day again alive, as the Divine prophets had

foretold this and a thousand other wonderful

things about Him. Until now the race (class,

party) of those that are called Christians after

Him has not ceased."

For the further criticism of this passage, we
note, that it occurs, with only unimportant verbal

differences, in every manuscript of the Anti-

quities, that has been preserved, excepting, of

course, the Codex Palatinus, in which Books

xviii. to XX. are missing. The passage was
first quoted in support of Christianity by Euse-

bius (Hist. Eccl. i. 11 ; Dem. Ev. iii. 5), and

from his time till the 16th century passed un-

questioned. This, however, need scarcely sur-
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prise us, when we remember the absence of

criticism during that period. Such a testimony

would be extremely welcome to the Fathers and

early Church writers, especially considering their

high estimation of Josephus. The bare enumera-

tion of what was said in his favour by writers up
to the 10th century occupies more than thirteen

folio pages in Havercamp's edition of Josephus

(vol. ii.). Some of these laudations are most ex-

travagant, St. Jerome going so far as to call Jose-

phus "the Greek Livy" {Epist. 22, ad Eustoch.).

The opinions at present entertained about the

passage in question may be ranged under three

classes. First, there are critics who hold the

genuineness of this passage. The most recent

and able defence of this view is in a work, beau-

tiful even for its typography, by a learned

Vienna professor : Historia Bevelctionis Divinae

Kovi Testamenti, Scriptore Josepho Danko ; Vin-

dobonae, 1867, vol. i. pp. 308-314. The second

view is that of those who regard the whole pas-

sage as spurious, of which Gerlach (u. s.) may be

taken as the ablest exponent. Lastly, there are

writers who consider tfie passage as authentic

indeed, but as largely interpolated. This view

has been defended by Ewald (^Gesch. d. V. Isr.

vol. V. pp. 181-186), and by Paret (in Herzog's

Real. Encykl. vol. vii.) Before entering on a

criticism of the subject, however brief, we must
add two other passages from Josephus, not only

oh account of their intrinsic importance, but

as also bearing on this controversy. The lirst of

these refers to St. John the Baptist. It occurs in

Ant. xviii. 5, 2, and reads as follows : " But to

some of the Jews it appeared that the destruction

of Herod's army came from God, and, indeed, as

a righteous punishment on account of what had

been done to John, who was surnamed the

Baptist. For Herod ordered him to be killed, a

good man, and who commanded the Jews to exer-

cise virtue, both as to righteousness towards one

another, and piety towards God, and so to come
to baptism. For that the baptizing would be

acceptable to Him, if they made use of it, not for

the putting away (remission) of some sins, but for

the purification ofthe body, after that the soul had
been previously cleansed by righteousness. And
when others had come in crowds, for they were
exceedingly moved by heanng these words,

Herod, fearing lest such influence of his over the

people might lead to some rebellion, for they

seemed ready to do anything by his counsel,

deemed it best, before Anything new should

happen through him, to put him to death,

rather than that, when a change should arise in

i

affairs, he might have to repeat," etc.

I

The second passage refers to the martyrdom of

St. James the Just, and occurs in Ant. xx. 9, 1,

as follows : " Ananos thinking that he had a

proper opportunity, since Festus was now dead,

and Albinus was still upon the road, assembled

the Sanhedrim of judges, and bringing before

them the brother of Jesus who was called Christ,

whose name was James, and with him some others,

and having made an accusation against them as

breaking the law, delivered them to be stoned.

But those who were regarded as the most just

among them of the city, and as the most exact

about the laws, felt grievously about this."

The last quoted passage about St. James is

regarded by most interpreters as on the whole

genuine. This remark applies even more strongly
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to the statement of Josephus about St. John the

Baptist. We venture to think, that these

admissions have an important bearing on the

question of the impugned passage about Christ,

since it is scarcely possible to imagine that such

statements concerning St. John the Baptist and

St. James the Just would have been made with-

out any reference whatever to Christ Himself.

But this is not all. When in Rome, Josephus

must have become acquainted with the activity

of St. Paul. Moreover, he was contemporary

with the Neronic persecution j he must have been

well aware of the spread of Christianity in

Palestine ; nor could he have been ignorant of the

withdrawal of the Christians from Jerusalem

before its fall. It is quite true, that Jewish

writers not unfrequently omit all mention of

even the most important and interesting events

if these militate against their dogmatic predi-

lections. But a movement so far-reaching could

scarcely be wholly ignored in a historical work
like that of Josephus. To these arguments of

our own, we have to add those urged by the

learned Vienna professor, viz. : The consensus of

the Fathers ; the occurrence of the passage in

all existing manuscripts ; the aptness of the

place in which it is inserted ; and finally, the

Josephine style and diction of the passage. In

regard to the aptness of its insei'tion we may
note, that it is not only preceded by an account

of the Jewish tumults against Pilate, but fol-

lowed by a filthy story of the deceit practised

by the priests of Isis, which led to the destruc-

tion of the temple of Isis, and the punishment

of those who introduced new rites into Rome.
As this story has nothing to do with the subject

which Josephus has in hand, it has been sug-

gested (by Paret) that it was intended by him
as one of those vile anti-Christian insinuations

about Christ, too common in that age, made in a

manner which, without breach of charity, may
be designated as peculiarly Josephine.

But although thus far our inquiries have led

us to expect some statement about Christ in the

writings of Josephus, it seems impossible to

peruse the language of the passage in question

without feeling that in some parts, which will

readily occur to the reader, it is that of a Chris-

tian, and not of a Jew like Josephus. We seem,

therefore, shut up to the conclusion that, like

not a few other passages in ancient documents,

the expressions attributed to Josephus must have
been altered, and in some parts interpolated by
later writers. While, therefore, we regard it

as an authentic, although altered and interpo-

lated, testimony to Christ, it is a question how
far it should be used by historical writers for

apologetic purposes. For our own part, we re-

echo the sentiment : " Unde non est nimium
taxanda corum agendi ratio, qui malunt hoc

argumento non uti ; ne infirmis annis pugnare

videantur, ubi validissima non desunt."' (Danko,

u. s. vol. i. p. 314.) The view above advocated

seems, so far as we can gather, to have been also

that of the learned Professor Mill of Cambridge,

whose remarks on this, as on all other subjects,

desei-ve the most careful attention (Mill, Ohservo'

tions on the Pantheistic Principles, pp. 290-292).

• Acting on this principle, I have treated the testi-

mony of Joeephus to Christ aa if it were wholly non-

existent, in the Temple, If Minittry and Service, p. 36.
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The literature of this subject is so extensive,

that it is impossible here to quote it in full.

In Fiirst's Bihliotheca Judaica, vol. ii. it occupies

no fewer than 15 pages, and is by no means com-
plete. Most of the later works on the subject

are mentioned by Schiirer, m. s. pp. 27-30. We
have made use of the beautiful edition of Josephus
by Havercamp (in two folio volumes, 1726), with
which the learned Cardwell's edition of the
Jewish War (Oxford, 1837, 2 vols.) must be
throughout compared ; and of the following

works : For Roman History, besides the ordinary

historical sources, Schiller, Gesch. des Rom.
Eaiserr. ; Friedlaender, Darstell. aus der Sitten-

gesch. Horns, 3 vols. ; as to Chronology, chiefly,

Wieseler, Ghronol. des Apost. Zeitalters, and also

Destinon, Chronologie d. Jos. ; as to geography,
G. Boettger, Topogr. Histor. Lexicon zu Fl. Jos.

;

and on the various other branches of the subject,

Hcrzog's Real-Encykl. vol. vii. (the articles by
Parct and Oehler); Hamburger, Real-Encykl.

sect. ii. part 4 ; Ewald, Gesch. des Volkes Isr.

vols. vi. and vii. ; Derenbourg, Hist, de la Palest.,

Schiirer, Lehrh. der N. Test. Zeitg. ; Hausrath,
iV. Test. Zeitg. vol. iii. ; Lutterbeck, Die N. Test.

Lehrbeg. vol. i. ; Duschak, Josephus Flav. u. die

Trad. ; Grimm, Das Erste Bitch der Mace.
;

Gfrorer, Fhilo. u. die Alex. Theos. vol. ii. ; Sieg-

fried, Philo von Alexandria ; J. G. Carpzov,
Critica Sacra, v. T. pars iii. ; Zunz, Die Gottesd.

Vortr. der Juden ; Hartmann, Die enge Verb,

des A. Test, mit dem N. ; Fiirst, Der Kanon
des Alt. Test, nach Talm. u. Midr. ; Gerlach,

Weissag. des Alt. Test. ; G. Tachauer, Das Verh.

von Flav. Jos. zur Bibel u. Trad. ; H. Bloch,

Quellen d. Flav. Jos. ; J. Freudenthal, Hellenis-

tiscfie Studien ; Danko, Hist. Rev. Div, Nov. Test.

vol. i. ; and such Jewish histories as those of

Jost, Gesch. der Isr. vol. ii. ; and Salvador, Gesch.

der Rdin. Herrsch. iin Judaea, translated by
Eichler, vol. ii. The above works, and others

not specially mentioned, have, of course, been
consulted and fully considered in the prepara-

tion of this article. Plant's Fl. Jos. u. d. Bibel

and Baerwald's Jos. in Gal., besides some minor
monographs, have not been within reach,—

a

loss, however, which is in no way serious, since

their views are fully discussed in other books.

[A.E.]

JOSEPHUS (20), presbyter, martyred with
seveHR others in Chuzistan, under Sapor II.

(Wright, Syr. Mart, in Joum, Sac. Lit. 1866,

p. 432.) [G. T. S.]

JOSEPHUS (21), of Tiberias and Scytho-
polis, a Christian Jew and a count. His religious

history is related at length by Epiphanius {Haer.

XXX. 4 sq.), who had it from his own lips.

The emperor Constantine bestowed on Joseph

after his baptism the dignity of count, and granted
him leave to erect churches at Tiberias, Dio-

caesarea, Capernaum, and other towns of the

district, where none had existed before. This

must have occurred before a.d. 336. Joseph

retired from Tiberias and built himself a mansion
at Scythopolis. At Scythopolis Arianism was
rampant, Patrophilus being the bishop. Joseph

was the only Catholic there, and nothing but his

rank saved him from Arian violence. Joseph,

who endured much from both the Jews and the

Arians, is commemorated in the Roman Martyr-
oiogy as a confessor on July 22, at which day the

JOSEPHUS

Bollandists give his history (Acta SS. Jul. iv.

238). Isaac Vossius thinks count Joseph may
have written the Hypomnesticon [Josephus (31)].
(Fabricius, Cod. Apoc. N. T. i. 369, and Cod.

Apoc. V. T. t. ii. app.) [G. T. S.]

JOSEPHUS (22), ST., an anchoret in Egypt
about the middle of the 4th century. He was
a disciple of St. Antony. See Rosweyd's Vitae

Patrum (lib. v. libell. xv. num. 4). He is com-
memorated on June 17 (Boll. Acta SS. Jun. iii.

296.) [I. G. S.]

JOSEPHUS (23), a solitary of Raithu, near
the Red Sea, where he lived for many years and
died before the massacre by the Saracens in

A.D. 373. (Ceillier, iv. 283, 286.) [I. G. S.]

JOSEPHUS (24), one of sixteen presbyters

martyred with bishops Abdas and Ebedjesus in

Persia under Sapor II., A.D. 375. (Assem. Mart.
Or. et Occ. i. 144.) [C. H.]

JOSEPHUS (25), Apr. 18 (Assem.) ; Apr. 22
(Mart. Ram.) ; Nov. 3 (Bas. Menol.). A Persian .

presbyter of Beth-Cathuba a pagus of Adiabene,

and martyr with Acepsimas a bishop, and Aitila-

has a deacon. They were arrested in 376, and

after tortures on several occasions were stoned to

death in 380. He was then nearly seventy-five
'

years of age. (Assem. AA. MM. i. 171, 185, i

208 : Sozom. H E. 1. ii. c. 13.) [G. T. S.] j

JOSEPHUS (26), Nov. 20. Martyr, a.d. 1

343, in Persia with a bishop named Nyrsas or
^

Narses, whose disciple he w^as. In Mart. Rom. .

they are noted on Nov. 20 ; according to Assem.

they suffered on Nov. 9. (Bas. Men. ; Assem. -,

AA. MM. i. 96.) [G. T. S.] i

JOSEPHUS (27), abbat, an Egyptian anchoret
]

at the end of the 4th century. Cassian

relates his conversations in the 16th and 17th

books of his Collationes. (Migne, Pair. Lat.

xlix. 1012, etc. ; Ceillier, viii. 147.) [I. G. S.]

JOSEPHUS (28), Joseph Ua Faelainn, abbat i

of Birr, King's County, and surnamed the Wise, i

died A.D. 785. (^Four Mast, by O'Donovan, A.D.
j

780, i. 387 ; Ann. Ult. a.d. 784.) [J. G.] J

JOSEPHUS (29), Joseph Ua Cearnaigh, abbat

of Clonmacnoise, King's County), died a.d. 794.

(^Four Mast, by O'Donovan, A.D. 789, i. 397

;

Ann. mt. A.D. 793.) [J. G.]

JOSEPHUS (30), hegumen of the monas-

tery of the Cathari and steward of the church of

Constantinople. It was he who, as related by

Theophanes, performed the scandalous marriage

in A.D. 795 between the emperor Constantine VI.

and Theodote. (AA. SS. Bolland. Vita Tarasii,

Feb. 25, cap. vii. ; .Theoph. Chronogr. a.C. 788,

p. 397 in Patr. Graec. cviii. ; Ceillier, xii. 154.)

[W. M. S.]

JOSEPHUS (31) (JOSEPPUS,^ 'liicr-n-inros),
j

author of the Hypomnesticum (inrofiVTjcrriKhy \

$tfi\lov), a work of doubtful age, first published '

by Fabricius (in his Cod. Pseud. V. T. t. ii.).

It is in part a commentary on, in part a para-

phrase of the Scripture history, with some

chapters added on the persecutions and heresies

which afflicted the church. Fabricius is in-
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clined to fix its date at the 10th century, since

it quotes (cap. 136) Hippolytus Thebanus, who
cites Simeon Metaphrastes. Care (i. 397) assigns

it to A.D. 420, as it mentions no heresy later

than the fourth century, and he regards cap.

136 as an interpolation. Fabricius accounts for

the author stopping at the heresies of the fourth

century by the circumstance that he merely
copies Epiphanius and has no other information.

Isaac Vossius attributes the work to count Joseph

of Tiberias [Josephus (21)]. [G. T. S.]

JOSEPHUS (32), surnamed or christened

Epapheoditus, a Paulician schismatical teacher

in the 8th century. He headed a party in opposi-

tion to Zacharias, son of Gegnaesius. Owing to

the violence of the orthodox Paulicians, and
danger threatening from the Saracens, Joseph

removed with his followers to Antioch in Pisidia.

The sect thus spread beyond the boundaries of

Armenia into the countries of Asia Minor. (Phot,

c. Man. i. 20 ; Pet. Sic. Hist. Man. i. 30-1
;

Neander, Ch. Hist. v. 345.) [M. B. C]

JOSEPPUS. [Josephus (6), (31).]

JOSES, bishop of Jerusalem. [Josephus (1).]

JOSHUA (1) STYLITES, a Syrian monk,
about the end of the 5th century. He was
a native of Edessa, and entered the monastery of

Zuenin near Amida in Mesopotamia. After

some years he determined to imitate St. Simeon
and live the rest of his days on a column, from

which he derives his distinguishing name. Be-

fore this he had, at the request of the abbat

Sergius, to whom he dedicated the work, written

the history of his times, from A.D. 495 in 507,

entitled History of the Calamities which hefel

Edessa, Amida, and all Mesopotamia. A full

description and analysis of the work, with quo-
tations from the original Syriac, are given bv
Assemani {Bibl. Or. i. 260). The Chronicle of

Josua, as his history is called, was published at

Leipzig in 1878, in the Abhandlungen fiir die

Kande des Morgenlandes, in the original Syriac,

with a French translation made by Abb^ Paulin
Martin. It was preserved for us by its insertion

in the history of Dionysius of Telmahr, who
wrote in cent. ix. The translator describes it as

the most ancient history extant in the Syriac

language, and specially valuable because Joshua
ha'l taken a personal share in the operations he
describes. His text supplies many omissions,

and corrects mistakes in Assemani's abstract.

He fixes the date of its composition between
A.D. 510-515, and classes him as a Monophysite,
while Assemani regarded him as orthodox.

[I. G. S. and G. T. S.]

JOSHUA (2), 17th or 20th bishop of Cou-
tances, perhaps in the earlier half of the 8th
century. (Gall. Christ, xi. 866 ; Gams, Series

Episc. 542.) [S. A. B.]

JOSHUA (3), Jacobite bishop of Sigara, cir.

750. (Assem. B. 0. ii. 338 and Dissert, de
Monoph. in B. 0. ii. ; Le Quien, 0. C. ii. 1595.)

[C. H.]
JOSSE, saint in Brittany. [JuDOCUS.]

JOVIANUS (1), FLAVIUS, Christian em-
peror from June 27, 363, to Feb. 16, 364. The
authorities for the life of Jovian are generally

the same as those for that of Julian. The fifth

oration of Themistius, and certain tracts printed

among the works of St. Athanasius, are im-
portant, for the special points of his edict of
toleration and dealings with the Arians. There
is a useful life of Jovian by the Abbe J. P. R.

de la Bleterie, Paris, 1748, 2 vols., and 1776,
1 vol., containing also a translation of some of
Julian's works.

Life.—Jovian was bom about the year 331,
and was thus much the same age as his prede-

cessor Julian (Amm. xxv. 10, 13, says he died in

his thirty-third year. S. Hieron. sub ann. 2380,
says he was in his thirty-fourth. So Socrates,

iii. 26, Cfiffas err] \y'). His father, the count
Varronianus, was an inhabitant of the territory

of Singidunum (Belgrade) in Moesia, the country
which gave birth to so many emperors (Victor,

Epit. 68). His name was no doubt given him by
his father in memory of the corps of the Jovians

which he commanded (cp. Amm. xxv. 5, 8). At
the time of his unexpected elevation to the
empire he was the first of the imperial body-
guard, " domesticorum ordinis primus," a posi-

tion of no very great distinction (Amm. sxv.

5, 4). In this capacity he had occupied the
funeral car of Constantius on its way to the
tomb, and the formal honours then paid him, as

the representative of the dead, seemed by some
to be ominous of his future distinction (Amm.
xxi. 16, 20, 21).

Julian died of his wound at midnight, between
June 26 and 27, 363, in the midst of his retreat

from Persia, leaving his army surrounded by
active enemies. It was no time for delay, and
early in the morning the generals and chief

officers of the infantry and cavalry met to deli-

berate on the choice of an emperor. There were
two principal parties, that of Arinthaeus and
Victor, and the old adherents of Constantius on
the one side, and that of Nevitta and Daglaiphus
and the Gallic officers of Julian on the other.

The choice of all, however, fell on Saturninius
Secundus Sallustius, the prefect of the East, a
moderate heathen, who was respected also by
Christians, and had done his best to restrain the
excesses of the late emperor. He refused the
dangerous honour on the score of infirmity and
old age. Upon this an officer in the company,
" honoratior aliquis miles," whom it is ea.sy to

conjecture was the historian Ammianus himself,

suggested that they should act as if the emperor
wa-s still living, and go on till they reached
Mesopotamia and rejoined the remainder of the
army. By this means they would secure an
incontestible election. Others, it would seem,
exclaimed against any delay, and Jovian's name
was put forward.

His friends pressed for him with noisy persist-

ence, and prevented a full discussion, and so (as

often happens) the election was carried. He was
hastily clad in imperial robes, and led out to

receive the homage of the troops, some of whom,
mistaking the shouts of " Jovianus Augustus "

for " Julianus," believed for a while that their

favourite had recovered (Amm. xxv. 5, 1-6).

The new emperor was a Christian and a firm
adherent of the Nicene faith. He had, indeed,
some claim to the honours of a confessor under
his predecessor, but Julian, it is said, did not
wish to. part with so good an officer (Socr, iii.

22). He was in other respects a man of no



462 JOVIANUS

very marked ability, and was esteemed rdther

for his father's merits than his own (Amm. xxv.

5, 4 ; Eutropius, x. 17, commendatione patris

quam sua militibus notior). He was in fact a

generous, bluff and hearty soldier, popular with

his companions, fond of jest and merriment, and

addicted to those pleasures which have never

been severely censured in the camp (Vict. Epit.

6, laetus ingenio ; Amm. xxv. 10, 15, vultu

laetissimo . . . iocarique palam cum proximis

adsuetus . . . edax tamen et vino Venerique

indulgens, quae vitia imperiali verecundia

forsitan correxisset). He had a bright and open

face, always cheerful, and lighted with a pair of

clear gray eyes. His figure was extremely tall,

and his gait rather heavy, and it was long before

an imperial wreath could be found to fit him.

He was only a moderate "scholar, and in this and

many other of his qualities was a strong con-

trast to Julian (Amm. xxv. 10, 14, 15).

Jovian was, as has been said, a sincere be-

liever, but it is difficult, in fact impossible, to

credit the statement of Rufinus that he would
not accept the empire till he had obliged all his

soldiers to become Christians {Hist. eccl. ii. 1).

At the same time, the greater part of the army
did, no doubt, return without difficulty, to their

profession of faith to which they had been ac-

customed under Constantius. The labarum again

became their standard ; and Jovian's coins pre-

sent, besides the s^ , the new and striking type

(now so familiar) of the ball surmounted by the

cross, the symbol of the church dominating the

world (see Eckhel, Xum. vet. viii. p. 147).

Ammianus is careful to note that sacrifices

were offered, and entrails of victims inspected on

the morning of Jovian's inauguration to decide on

the movements of the army (xxv. 6, 1). This

had of course been regularly done under the late

regime, and preparations had perhaps been made
in expectation of the election of a heathen suc-

cessor ; and Jovian in the first excitement of his

unexpected elevation might not have thought of

interfering. But directly the reins of power
were in his hands such things apparently ceased

at once.

We need not describe at length the perplexi-

ties of the Roman generals in their endeavours

to escape from Persia, and the protracted negoti-

ations with Sapor, to whose terms Jovian felt it

imperative to submit. It is impossible at this

distance of time to judge of the policy of his

conduct, especially when two historians, who
were both at that time serving in the army, are

at variance on the point. Eutropius calls

the peace " necessary but ignoble," while Am-
mianus thinks that Jovian might have reached

the friendly and fertile province of Corduene,

distant one hundred Roman miles, in the four

days which were spent in parleying (Eutrop.

Brev. X. 17 ; Amm. xxv. 7, 8).

The terms were, indeed, ignoble and humiliat-

ing, the cession of the five Mesopotamian pro-

vinces which Galerius had added to the Roman
dominions, and of th*e fortresses of Nisibis and
Singara, the former of which had been the bul-

wark of the empire since the reign of Mithri-

dates. No less disgraceful was the sacrifice of

Arsaces, king of Armenia, the firm ally of the

Romans, and a Christian prince moreover, allied

to the house of Constantine by his marriage
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with Olympias (Amm. xxv. 7, 9-12; op. Greg.
Naz. Or. v. 15, pp. 156, 157, ed. Paris, 1778).
Some may think that Jovian ought to have
struggled on against all odds, and that he was
too ready to yield in order that he might keep
his army intact, and so secure his accession to

the throne. But on the whole it seems probable
that no better terms could have been obtained,

without the loss of nearly all the army.
After crossing the Tigris with difficulty, the

Roman forces marched for six days through very
desert country, to the fortress of Ur, where they
were met by a convoy of provisions, sent from the

army of Sebastianus and Procopius, with whom
Julian's army had had no communications since

the commencement of the campaign. Jovian at

once took measures to secure his own recogni-

tion, by sending emissaries to the western
provinces, and appointing his father-in-law

Lucillianus master of the horse and foot, and
charging him to proceed at once to Milan
(Amm. xxv. 8). At Thilsaphata or Thisalpheta,

on the frontier of the empire, he was met by
Sebastianus and Procopius themselves, and was
accepted by their troops without opposition

(Amm. xxv. 8, 16).

The scenes which took place at Nisibis were
heartrending, when the inhabitants were in-

formed that they must leave their homes.

Jovian however was firm in keeping his word,
and it is clear that, whatever might have been
the case, if the treaty had been made by an
inferior officer, a promise ratified by the emperor
in person could not be broken as long as he

remained sovereign. Ammianus insinuates that

he could have acted otherwise :
" imperatori, ut

fingebat, alia metuens, periurii pericula de-

clinante " (xxv. 9, 2). The Persian standard was
hoisted on the citadel, in token of the change of

ownership, and the weeping and broken-hearted

people wei'e forced by their own emperor to go

into exile. They were settled by Jovian in the

suburb of Amida.
Another incident of Jovian's encampment near

Nisibis (for he refused to enter the city) was
the execution of the notary Jovianus, whose name
and pretensions of a certain kind made him an

object of suspicion. Ammianus allows that there

were some grounds for a charge of treason, but

his hurried and secret death is a blot upon the

memory of Jovian (xxv. 8, 18).

After leaving Nisibis the emperor himself

proceeded to Antioch. The remains of Julian

were sent under the care of his cousin Procopius,

to be bui'ied at Tarsus, the place where he had

intended to reside on his return from the

Persian war. Procopius was justly looked upon

as a possible rival, but for the present he kept

himself quiet, being terrified by the execution of

Jovianus, and remained in obscurity till the time

of his unsuccessful rising under Valens (Amm.
xxvi. 6). An account of the singular ceremonies

of the funeral at Tarsus, which, according to

Roman usage, was a mixture of mourning and

mimicry of the deceased, will be found in Gibbon

{Decline and Fall, chap. 24 at the end).

The consternation of the Pagans at the news

of the death of Julian, and the accession of

Jovian was as sudden and as marvellous as the

triumph of the Christians. All Antioch made
holiday, and churches, chapels, and even theatres

were filled with cries of joy, and taunts at the
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discomfiture of the heathen party. " Where
are the prophecies and foolish Maximus ? God
has conquered and His Christ " (Theodoret, iii.

28). St. Gregory at the same time was writing

his bitter and brilliant invectives at Nazianzus,

where but a few months before the Christian

population had trembled at the approach of

Julian (^Orations, iv. and v., the cmiXiTevTiKol

:

they were probably not delivered from the

pulpit ; see p. 75 of the Benedictine ed. Paris,

1778). Some acts of violence were committed,
especially in the destruction of temples and
altars, and more were apprehended. At Con-
stantinople a prefect of Julian's appointment was
in danger of his life (Sievers, Libanius, p. 128

;

cp. Lib. Epp. 1179, 1186, 1489). Heathen
priests, philosophers, rhetoricians and magicians
hid themselves in fear, or were maltreated by
the populace. Libanius himself was in peril at

Babylon, and was accused before Jovian of never

ceasing his ill-omened lamentations for his dead
friend, instead of wishing good fortune to the

new reign (Liban. de Vita sua, vol. i. pp. 93, 94,

ed. Reiske; cp. Sievers, i»6aniMS, pp.128 foil.,

Chastel, Destruction du Faganisme, pp. 154, 155,

who, however, is not accurate in all details).

Libanius was saved by the intervention of a

Cappadocian friend, who told the emperor that he
would gain nothing by putting him to death, as

his orations would survive him and become
current. This looks as if his Monody was
already written and known at least by report,

though probably only delivered to a select circle

of friends. The Epitaphius was probably not

completed and published till five or six years

later (Sievers, p. 132).

To appease this disturbed state of feeling

Jovian issued an edict of toleration, in which he
declared that all his subjects should enjoy full

liberty of conscience, though he forbade the

practice of magic. Our knowledge of this edict

is drawn from the oration of Themistius,

delivered at Dadastera in February in honour of

his entrance into the consulship of the year 364
(Themistius, Oratio, v. pp. 68-70 ; of. Chastel,

p. 156). It was, however, probably one of the
earliest of his laws. It is impossible to reconcile

the positive statements of Themistius with that
of Sozomen, that Jovian ordered that Christianity

should be the only religion of his subjects (Soz.

vi. 3, fi.6vt\v (Ivai trtpas to7s apxofjLtvois t^v
Tuv XpuTTiavSiv Tlariv) ; and Socrates, who
quotes the oration of Themistius, says that all

the temples were shut, and that the blood of

sacrifices ceased to flow (iii. 24). Jovian may
very probably have strongly recommended the
Christian faith in his edicts without pretending
to enforce it, and the cessation of sacrifice seems
to have been a popular rather than a directly

imperial movement (the passage in Libanius's

Monodia, vol. i. p. 509, appears to refer to Con-
stantius rather than Jovian ; and that m the
Epitaphius, pp. 619, 620, was written, according
to Sievers, five or six years later). Jovian, as we
have already said, was reconciled to Libanius
{Ep. 1489 to Modestus), and further protected
the philosophers Maximus and Prisan, the
intimate friends of Julian, in the enjoyment of
the honours which they had received during his

reign (Ensebius, Vita Maximi, p. 58, ed. Bois-
sonade, 1822, Tifiiev rovs SvSpaj 8j<T^A.e(r«).

The reaction under Jovian, as far as it was

directed by his orders, consisted in fact rather

in favours granted to Christians than in acts of

oppression towards paganism (see, however, the

inscription at the end of this article). The edict

of toleration was perhaps issued at Antioch,

which he reached some time in October, having

been at Edessa on Sept. 27 {Cod. Theod. vii. 4, 9,

= Cod. Just. sii. 37, 2 ; it is omitted by accident

in Hand's Series Chronologia, p. 1654, but is

given by Godefroy and Kriiger). He hastened

to restore the Christian church to its privileges.

He wrote a circular letter to the governors of

provinces ordering that the ordinary assemblies

should be held in the churches. He restored the

immunities of the clergy, and the stipends paid

to the virgins and widows of the church, and

such part of the allowance of corn which Julian

had withdrawn as the state of public finances

allowed (Sozom. vi. 3 ; Theodoret, i. 11 ; iv. 4).

A count named Magnus, who had burned the

church of Berytus in the late reign, was ordered

to rebuild it, and nearly lost his head (Theodoret,

iv. 22, p. 180 b). At the same time probably

Jovian issued a law condemning to death those

who solicited or forced into marriage the virgins

of the church (jCod. Theod. ix. 25, 2, this law is

addressed to Secundus, prefect of the East, and

is dated at Antioch, Feb. 19, a day or two after

Jovian's death according to most accounts.

Either we must read Ancyrae or suppose that the

month is wrongly given, see the commentators

ad loc.).

Jovian, however, is remembered in church

history on account of his connexion with St.

Athanasius, more than any other of his actions.

[See Athanasius, Vol. I. p. 199.] The death of

Julian was, it is said, revealed to his companion

Theodore of Tabenne, and the bishop took courage

to return to Alexandria. Here he received a

letter from the new emperor praising him for his

constancy under all persecutions, reinstating him

in his functions, and desiring his prayers (St.

Athan. Opera, i. 622 = vol. ii. col. 812, ed.

Migne). Jovian in another letter (which is no

longer extant) desired him to draw up a state-

ment of the Catholic faith. He accordingly

summoned a council, and wrote a synodal letter,

stating and confirming the Nicene creed (I.e. and

Theodoret, iv. 3).» Armed with this he set sail

for Antioch (Sept. 5, 363), where he met with a

most gracious reception. The leaders of other

ecclesiastical parties had done their best to

anticipate him in securing the goodwill of the

emperor, but could gain little beyond expressions

of his desire for unity and toleration. A quaint

and graphic account is given of the pertinacity

with which the Arians, and especially the bishop

Lucius, who had been set up as a rival of

Athanasius, followed Jovian about in his daily

rides in hopes of prejudicing him against the

champion of Catholicity {I.e. pp. 624, 625 =
vol. ii. col. 819 foil.). The bluff emperor rein-

» Gibbon {Decline and FaU, ch. sjtv. vol. lil. p. 60

ed. Bohn) sneers at Athanasius for assuring Jovian

"that his orthodox faith would be rewarded with a long

and peaceful reign," and remarks that after his death

this clause was omitted fh)m some liSS., referring to

Valerius on the passage of Theodoret, and Jortin's

Remarks on Eccletiattical Hutory, vol. !. p. 38. But

the expression is not that of a prophet who stakes his

credit upon the truth of his prediction, but little more

than a pious reflection, of the nature of a wish.
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ing up his steed to receive their petitions, and

his rough and sensible answers mixed with Latin

words to their old and worn-out charges and

irrelevant pleas, stand out before us with singular

vividness. We can almost hear him saying,

" Feri, feri," to his guards, in order to be rid of

his troublesome suitors (eltrov v/xiv on ret irtpl

^Mavaariov ^Stj SioiKTiffiv fcrx^ ' fa^ 6pyi(r6els five

•

fpfpi, (pipi, col. 821, cf. ^K^aivci) yap iyw els rhv

KafiTTov). After repeated interviews, always

unsuccessful, Lucius ventured to appear again

before the emperor at the gate of the palace, and

begged an audience. Jovian stopped and said to

him, " Lucius, is it thou to whom I am speaking ?

How earnest' thou hither, by sea or by land ?"

" By sea, sir," replied Lucius. " May the God
of the universe, may the sun and the moon," said

the emperor, " punish the companions of the

voyage for not having thrown thee overboard

into the sea ! May the ship be eternally the

sport of outrageous waves, and never arrive in

port
!"

Although the prospects of the church at large

now seemed brighter than they had done for

some time, little seems to have been effected by
Athanasius with the Arians at Antioch, and

Jovian was disappointed in his endeavour to

terminate the schism between the Catholic

bishops Meletius and Paulinus (S. Basil, Ep.

89, vol. iii. p. 258, ed. Ganme). A coldness

ensued between Meletius and Athanasius, and the

latter was led to recognise the bishop of the

Eustathians as the true head of the Antiochene

church on his making a declaration of orthodoxy.

Soon after this he returned in triumph to

Alexandria.

The city of Antioch, which had ridiculed

Julian, was also witty at the expense of Jovian,

and he seems to have been the butt of many
parodies and pasquinades. The heathen his^

torians, however, Ammianus and Zosimus, tell

us little of this period. The former details some

of the portents which happened during the

emperor's residence at Antioch—the sudden fall

of the brazen globe from the hand of Maximian's

statue, the awful sounds in the council-chamber,

and the comets visible by daylight (xxv. 10).

He and Zosimus are both silent as to the excesses

against heathenism attributed to Jovian by some
later writers, and we may therefore safely pass

them over.

Jovian quitted Antioch in December, much
against the will of his soldiers, as we may
imagine, and, proceeding by forced marches, came
to Tarsus, where he adorned the tomb of Julian.

At Tyana, in Cappadocia, he received the news
that Malarich had declined the charge of Gaul,

and that Jovinus still continued in his old position,

but faithful to the new regime. Jovian also

learned that his father-in-law Lucillianus had

been murdered at Rheims in an accidental mutiny
of the Batavian cohorts (Amm. xxv. 10 ; Zos. iii.

35). The deputies of the Western armies saluted

their new sovereign as he descended from Mount
Taurus. With them was Valentinian, so soon to

be his successor, whom he appointed captain of

the second division of scutarii (Amm. xxv. 10, 9,

" secunda schola scutai'ionum ").

The death of Lucillianus was followed by
another and a heavier blow, the news of the loss

of his father Varronianus, whom he had for some
time hoped to associate with himself in the
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consulship of the ensuing year. The loss was
softened, however, by the arrival of his wife
Charito and his infant son Varronianus, who, it

was determined, should fill the place destined for

his grandfather. The inauguration of the new
consuls took place on January 1 at Ancyra.
The little child, when enthroned in his curule
chair, naturally enough burst into a fit of crying,
and could not be pacified. (Amm. xxv. 10, 11

;

cf. Themist. Or. v. p. 71). Zonaras (Annal. xiii.

14) says that Charito never saw her husband after

his elevation, but this seems to be a mistake
;

see De Broglie, iv. p. 485, note.) The oration of

Themistius already mentioned was, it seems,
delivered at this time.

Jovian still pushed on, notwithstanding the
inclemency of the weather, and arrived at an
obscure place called Dadastane, about halfway
between Ancyra and Nicaea. Somehow about
Feb. 16, after a heavy supper, he went to bed in

an apartment recently built, the plaster of which
was still damp. A brazier of charcoal was
brought in to warm the air, and in the morning
he was found dead in his bed. Thus an accident,

which had been nearly fatal to Julian at Paris,

the nature of which seems to have been unknown
to the ancients, put an end to his short reign of

only eight months. (Amm. xxv. 10, 12, 13,

describes his death ; the date is variously given
as the 16th, 17th, and 18th of March; see

Clinton. Julian describes his own accident,

Miropogon, p. 341, and attributes it to the damp
drawn out of the walls.) He was buried at

Constantinople, and after a ten days' interval

was succeeded by Valentinian.

St. Augustine says in the City of God that it

was suitable to the divine wisdom to crown
Constantine with prosperity, to shew that God
can recompense his servants in this world, and
that the devil is not the only dispenser of

earthly good ; but it was suitable also to the

same wisdom to strike down Jovian, notwith-
standing his piety, in order that men should

learn not to follow the faith merely from expec-

tation of temporal rewards (de Civ. Dei, v. 25).

Owing to the shortness of Jovian's reign,

inscriptions relating to him (other than those

on milestones) are very rare. This fact, as well

as its peculiar character, gives an interest to

the following, which is still to be read over the

portal of the church of Panaghia at Palaeopolis

in Corfu. It may be found in the Corpus. Inscr.

Graec. vol. iv. 8608, from various authorities,

and it was also copied on the spot by the present

bishop Wordsworth of Lincoln in 1832, who alone

gives the tirst line,

" OVT7) itvAtj Toi) KvpLOv 8iK€0i el<re\cv<TOVTe [i.e. Sucouoi

elceXeva'ovTai] ev aiirg.

irioTiv i\ii>v PacrCXiav iiuav fieveuv (ruvepiSov

(rail, lidxap 'Ytl/Cfj-fSfv, tovS' lepov eKTiaa vrjov,

'EkKrivojv reiievTi Koi /Studious cfoAaTrcifop,

X^ipos aT' oi/Ti&avfi^ 'lo^iavbi iSvov [eeSi^i' . j

avaxn.."

" This is the gate of the Lord ; the righteous shall enter

into it.

Having faith as a queen, the fellow-worker of my
might,

I, Jovian, having destroyed the precincts and altars

of the Greeks,

To thee, O blessed Ruler on high, built this holy

temple.

As a gift to the king from an unworthy hand "



JOYIANCS

If this inscription is of the date to which it

pretends, we must suppose that the funds for

this church were supplied by Jovian, whose family

may have had estates in Corcyra. The expres-

sion, " having destroyed the precints and altars

of the Greeks," however, ill agrees with his edict

of toleration, and the passage quoted by Jacobs

to illustrate it from the Monody of Libanius. p.

502, seems to refer to the times of Constantius,

not to Jovian. Yet it is also difficult to imagine

a forger writing )(^fiphs air' ovTidcunji without

some authority. [J. W.]

JOVIANTS (2), named by Ceillier (iii. 411)
as martyr with Herccxiascs under Julian

(Ruinart, Act. Sine. 596); but these are more
usually understood, not as proper names, but as

the names of the military companies to which
Maximiliancs and Bonosus belonged. [G. S.J

JOVIAXL'S (3) (JoATiASUS, Jovintjs), bishop

of Himereum in Osrhoena, present at the first

Constantinopolitan council, A.D. 381. (Mansi,

iii. 569 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 983.) [L. D.]

JOVIAXUS (4), bishop of Fermo, present

at the Lateran svnod under pope Martin in

649 (Slansi, i. 867 ; Ughelli, ii. 683 ; Cappel-

letti, iii. 652; Hefele, § 307). In Mansi the

name is Jobianus in the Latin list and Julianus

in the Greek. Ughelli reads Lobianus.

[A.H. D. A.]

JOVIANTS (5), a bishop at the Lateran

council of 769, where the subscription, appa-

rently corrupt, stands " Juviano episcopo Gallis
"

(Mansi, xii. 715). Cappelletti (iii. 237, 261)
includes him among the bishops of Gallium
(Cagli) as well as among those of Gallese (vi. 64,

72). Gams likewise (&r. Ep. 677, 686) gives

him under both, but Ughelli (ii. 811, x. 109)
iler neither. [C, H.]

JOVIANUS (6), Jul. 19, martyr at Synnada.
l.AMPYECS.] [G. T. S.]

JOVILLA (Baron. A. E. ann. 179 xxxvii.

i. Theiner), martyr at Langres. [Junilla.]

JOVmiANUS (1), May 5. A reader, and
artyr at Auxerre at the hands of the heathen
hom he was teaching. Eenschen remarks
nat the name occurs in several martyrologies
iiier these other forms, Juvinianus, Vivianus,
ivinianns, Romanus ; and that in the ancient
irtyrology of the queen of Sweden he is stated

• have arrived at Auxerre with St. Peregrinus
the time of pope Sixtus II. in the third cen-

;iy. {^Mart. Usuard., Adon., Hieron. ; AA. SS.
.11. Mai. ii. 5.) [G. T. S.]

JOVINIANTJS (2), condemned as a heretic

y synods at Rome and Milan about A.D. 390.
'ar fullest information about him is derived
ijm St. Jerome, who wrote two books, Adversus

' 'sinianum. From these we learn that he had
en a monk, living austerely, but adopted cer-

lin views which led him to substitute luxury
1 dress and personal habits and food for the
<ceticism of the convent. The opinions ascribed
him by Jerome are these : (1) A virgin is no

•tter as such than a wife in the sight of God.
-) Abstinence is no better than a thankful par-
iking of food. (3) A person baptized with the

~^pirit as well as with water cannot sin. (4) All
IIS are equal. (5) There is but one grade of
CHRIST. BIOGR.—VOL. lU.
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punishment and one of reward in the future

world. We learn further fi-om St. Augustine
(lib. i. contra Julian, cap. ii.), and from the

letter of the Milanese synod to Syricius (Ambrose,
Op. Epist. 42), that Jovinian maintained that

the Virgin Mary did not preserve her virginity

in giving birth to Jesus Christ, in opposition to

the orthodox view, which represented the Saviour
as issuing from the closed womb in the same
way as after his Resurrection he passed through
closed doors, a view which Jovinian denounced as

Manichean. These opinions, or part of them,
Jovinian published in a book which Jerome
describes (apparently with justice) as written in

a most affected and unintelligible style. He was
living at Rome (Romanam fidem me absente
turbavit, Jerom. Prolog, adv. Pelag.'), and wrote
in Latin (ut Latina quoque lingua habeat
haeresim suam, id. lib. ii. Adv. Jovin. § 37). Cer-
tain Christians at Rome, and amongst them
Jerome's friend and correspondent Pammachins,
brought the book to the notice of Siricius, the
bishop of Rome, who called together a meeting
of his clergy, and condemned the new heresy.

Together with Jovinianus are named Auxentius,
Genialis, Germinator, Felix, Front inns, Mar-
tianus, Januarius, and Ingeniosus, as his followers

Hoping for protection from Theodosius, who
was now at Milan, Jovinian and his friends pro-
ceeded thither ; but Syricius sent three of his

presbyters, Crescens, Leopardus, and Alexander,
with a letter of warning addressed to the
church at Milan. Ambrose responded warmly
to the orthodox zeal of Syricius, and in conjunc-
tion with eight other bishops, endorsed the sen-

tence of excommunication passed by the Roman
church. In a letter written by Ambrose in the
name of the synod of Milan to Siricius conveying
this judgment, it is also stated that the emperor
" execrated " the impiety of the Jovinianists, and
that all at Milan who had seen them shunned
them like a contagion. From this point we
know nothing of Jovinian's life; but in the
year 409, Jerome, writing against Vigilantius,

refers to Jovinian as having " amidst pheasants
and pork rather belched out than breathed out
his life," and alleges that his perverse mind had
passed into Vigilantius. We may infer, there-
fore, that he died some little time before that
date.

It is easy to understand how obnoxious the
heresies of Jovinian were to the great eccle-

siastics of his time. The merit of virginity and
of abstinence was one of the points upon which
zealous Churchmen were then in the habit
of insisting most strongly. Jerome writes
against Jovinian, he says, in answer to an appeal
made to him by holy brethren at Rome who
desired that he should crush the Epicurus of the
Christians with evangelical and apostolic vigour.

When they received the reply, the vigour of it

was a little too much for them (^quod ninuus

fueritn). His praise of virginity seemed to do
something of a wrong to marriage. Accordingly
Pammachius (prudenter et amamter, as Jerome
acknowledges) thought it best to suppress the
copies of Jerome's answer. But the vigorous

controversialist tells him that the books had
been already too much circulated to be recalled.

He was not so fortunate as most contemporary
writers ; whatever he wrote was seized upon by
friends or enemies, and quickly made public

2 H
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(^Epistolae, 48, 49). As regards the other pro-

positions ascribed to Jovinian, it is difficult to be

sure what he meant without seeing his own ex-

planations. He is not accused of any worse

immorality than an indulgence in good living,

which was probably exaggerated rhetorically by
Jerome. Augustine reproaches him with having

seduced consecrated virgins of advanced age into

accepting husbands ; but he himself abstained

from marriage, not because he thought there

was any merit in doing so, but on account of the

troubles involved in matrimony. (See Jerome,

lib. i. adv. Jov. § 3 ; Augustine, de Haeresihus,

§ 82, lib. ii. de Nupt. et Concep. § 23 ; Retract.

lib. ii. § 23.) [J. LI. D.]

JOVINUS (1) (Cyp. Ep. 59). [See Priva-
TUS], African lapsed and schismatic [E. W. B.]

JOVINUS (2), March 2, martyr at Rome
with Basileus, under Gallienus and Valerianus

{Mart. Us. ; AA. SS. Boll. Mart. i. 128.)

[G. T. S.]

JOVINUS (3), bishop of Perrha, an inti-

mate friend of Basil and of Eusebius of Samosata.

Basil wrote to him at the end of 372, begging

him to return the visit he had paid him (Basil,

Epist. 118 [318], 127 [253]). His name appears

among the bishops who signed the appeal to the

Western bishops for aid towards the restoration

of the peace of the church, 372 A.D. {Ibid. 92

[69]). In the stress of the ecclesiastical troubles

of his age, Jovinus held communion for a short

time with Arian prelates (Theod. H. E. iv. 15,

where the ordinary text has the erroneous read-

ing " Perga," which was in another province).

[E. v.]

JOVINUS (4), a count ofthe empire addressed

by Basil (Basil, Epist. 163 [378]). For edicts

addressed to him in 363, 367, 373, see under his

name in the prosopopoea of Gothofred's Cod.

Theod. [E. V.]

JOVINUS (5), archdeacon at Aquileia. He
was one of the friends who gathered round St.

Jerome at Aquileia in the year 372 {Euf. Apol.

i. 4). Jerome writes to them from the desert

A. D. 374 {Ep. 7. ed. Vail.). Jovinus was after-

wards {Ruf. Ap. i. 4) a bishop, but his see is not

known. [W. H. F.]

JOVINUS (6) (JoBiNUs), bishop of Perrha,

at the first Constantinopolitan council, A.D. 381
(Mansi, iii. 569). He lapsed for a time into

Arianism (Theodoret, H. E. iv. 13 in Migne, Pair.

Gr. Ixxxii. 973). He was one of the Orientals

who wrote to the Italian and Gallican churches

to preserve the true faith. (Basil. Ep. xcii.

;

Ibid, cxviii. cxxvii., in Migne, Patr. Gr. xxxii.

210, 218 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 943.)

[L. D.]

JOVINUS (7), abbat of Poitiers in perhaps

the 4th century. The BoUandists {Acta SS. 1 Jun.

i. 71, 72 [73 sq.]) have a " Sylloge Historica de

ejus cultu, genere, et professione monastica," in

three sections, but give little beyond the various

entries in the martyrologies, while on these little

can be built, so that everything about him is uncer-

tain. Usuardus {Mart. Auct. Jun. 1 and 5, ap.

Migne, Patr. Lat. cxxiv. 112-114, 126) notices

his commemoration, but in quoting from Molanus
calls him LoviNUS. [J. G.]

JOVINUS (8) (JOBINUS), bearer of a letter

from Euodius to St. Augustine, (Aug Ep. 161.)

[H. W. P.]

JOVINUS (9), bishop of Ascalon (Scalona) in

Palestine. Elected before the year A.D. 415, in

which year he was present at the synod of Dio-
spolis. (Augustin. contra Jul. i. 5 ; Mansi, iv.

315 ; and Le Quien, Or. Christ, iii. 599.)

[J. de S.]

JOVINUS (10) (JoviANTJS), bishop of Debeltus
in the province of Hemimontus

;
present at the

council of Constantinople in 448 (Hard. Condlvi,

ii. 470), and at the council of Chalcedon in 481
(Hard. ii. 373 C : in the acta of the sixth session

of the council, his name appears miswritten as

Juvenalius). See also Leo Mag. Ep. ed. p. 1104,
Hard. ii. 787 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 1182.

[C. G.]

JOVINUS of Leon. [Ioava.]

JOVINUS (11), bishop ofAquino, at the end of

the 6th century. (Greg. Magn. Dial. lib. iii. 8

in Migne, Ixxvii. 233; Ughelli (i. 396) places

him as sixth bishop. [A. H. D. A.]

JOVINUS (12) (JOBiNXJS), deacon and abbat

;

deprived for misconduct by Gregory the Great,

in a letter to Constantius archbishop of Milan,

A.D. 594. {Epist. lib. v. indict, xiii. ep. 4 in

Migne, Ixxvii. 725.) [A. H. D. A.]

JOVITA—Feb. 15. Reputed deacon and
martyr at Brixia, with Faustinus a presbyter,

A.D. 120. The BoUandists spend much time and

space over a story which is manifestly apocrvphal.

{AA. SS. Boll. Feb. ii. 805-821.) [G. t. S.]

JOVTUS (1), bishop of Sagalassus (Selgessus)

in Pisidia, present at the first Constantinopolitan

council, A.D. 381. (Mansi, iii. 570 ; Le Quien,

Or. Chr. i. 1043.) [L. D.]

JOVIUS (2), a nobleman of Gallic extraction

residing in Campania in the neighbourhood of

Paulinus bishop of Nola. An idea of him may
be gathered from various passages of a long

letter {Ep. 16) and a long poem (num. xxii.)

which Paulinus addressed to him, the latter

in 398 or 399. In ver. 165 of the poem Paulinus

uses the word "cognatum" to him. In the life

of Paulinus collected from his works (cap. 33, § 2

and cap. 34) a summaiy of the passages relating

to Jovius may be found. The compiler is in

doubt whether he may be the Jovius mentioned

by Zosimus. [Jovius (3).] (Paulin. Nolan. 0pp.

in Patr. Lat. Ixi. ; Ceillier, viii. 63.) [C. H.]

JOVIUS (3) (Jovinus, Jovinianus), a civil

officer under the emperor Honorius. (Zos. v. 47,

51, vi. 8, 9, 12 ; Soz. ix. 7, 8 ; Olympiodorus in

Photius, cod. 80 ; Symmachus, ep. viii. 30, 49,

ix. 56; Gothofred. Cod. Theod. prosop. s. n.)

[T. W. D.]

JOVIUS (4), count, who with another named
Gaudentius overthrew the temples and broke the

images of the gods at Carthage on March 19

A.D. 399 (Clinton, F.R. ii. 544). See also Augus-

tine, Civ. Dei. xviii. 54. [T. W. D.]
•

JOZACHUS. [JosACHDS.]

JUBAIANUS, a Mauritanian bishop, A.D.

256, who forwarded to Cyprian a document

controverting his views on baptism, which was
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then being circulated in Africa, and probably

originated with Stephen of Rome. Cyprian's

answer (Ep. 73) is very elaborate, and was read

by him as an exposition of his views at the

September council, A.D. 256, together with the

reply in which Jubaianns expressed himself as

convinced. Neither of Jubaianus's letters are

extant, and it has appeared to some critics as if

Augustine had expressed some doubt on the

genuineness of this and other of the baptismal

documents (contra Crescon. iii. 33 ; cf. ad
Vincent. Ep. xciii. ad Macrdb. vol. ii. p. 246, 2,

vol. ii. p. 309). The fact is that in each case

the possibility of their non-genuineness is simply
an admission for the purposes of argument.

[E. W. B.]

JUBILEES, THE BOOK OF. [Psecd-
EPIGRAPHICAL WRITINGS.]

JUCUNDIANUS (JOCUNDIANUS), July 4,

martyred in Africa. (Usuard. Mart., Adon., Vet.

Horn. ; Boll. Acta SS. Jul. ii. 5.) [C. H.]

JUCUNDUS (1) (JocimDirs), martyr in

Africa, a.D. 203. He is mentioned in the acts of

Perpetua and Felicitas (cap. iv. AA. SS. Boll.

Mart. i. 636) as having already suffered by fire

in the same persecution. See -also Mart. Hieron.

under March 7 and Jan. 9. [G. T. S.]

JUCUNDUS (2) (JocuNDUs), bishop of

Sufetula, an important city of Byzacene (Ant.

Itin. 53, 4, Shaw, p. 118) (Spaitla or Sobey-
thalah), present at the Carthaginian conference

A.D. 411, i. 126. He was also present at the

council of Carthage A.D. 418. (Bruns. Condi, i.

159, 194.) [H. W. P.]

JUCHNTDUS (3), bishop of Tarvisium (Tre-
viso), c. A.D. 421. (Ugbelli, Jtal. Sacr. v. 486,
Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. x. 602.)
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JUCUNDUS (4) (JocftTNDus, Locundu's),
Nov. 14, fourteenth bishop of Bologna, cir. 485
(Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. ii. 10 ; Cappelletti, iii. 462,
579 ; Mart. Horn.). Alidosi (/ summi Pontifici,

p. 3) places his death in 556 and makes his suc-
cessor Theodore. [C. H.]

JUCUNDUS (5) (JoctTKDTJs), a bishop desig-
nated as Augustanus and Subaugnstanus, at the
third, fourth, and sixth synod of Symmachus at
Rome, A.D. 501-504 (Mansi, viii. 252, 268, 315).
Cappelletti (Le Chiese d'ltal. i. 623 ; cf. Boll.

Acta SS. Sep. iii. 77 e) regards him as bishop
of Subaugusta, supposed to have been near
Praeneste. The Sammarthani however decide
for Aosta (Gall. Ckr. xii. 808). This Jucundus
may be, as the Sammarthani observe, the anony-
" ns bishop of Aosta, respecting whom Theoderic

g of Italy wrote to £ustorgius bishop of Milan.
.STORGIUS (4). ] [C. H.]
JUDAS ISCAEIOT, GOSPEL OF. [Gos-
i-s. Apocryphal, vol. ii. p. 716.]

I UDAS, bishop of Jerusalem. [JuSTxrs (1).]

JUDAS (1), sometimes reckoned as Judas II.,

fifteenth and last Jewish bishop of Jerusalem,
; ween Joseph and Marcus according to Euseb.

//. E. iv. 5 ; Chron. s. a. 124. [E. V.]

JUDAS (2), commentator and chronographer,
ntioned by Eusebius (Hist. Eccl. vi. c. 7).

[J. G.]
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JUDICAELUS (JuDicAiLE, Judicahil, St.

GiGCTEL), ST., king of the Bretons in the earlier

half of the 7th century. He was one of the sons,

of Juthael or Hoel III., who died in 612, and
Pritella or Pratella. According to the usual

account, he was displaced in the succession by
a younger brother, who reigned as Salomon II. or

Gozlun till his death, about 632, and compelled
Judicael to take refuge in the monastery which
St. Mevennius (Meen) had lately founded and
submit to the tonsure. Upon the usurper's

death without issue, he emerged from his retreat,

assumed the government, and married a wife

named Moronoe. Before long, however, he
became involved in hostile relations with Dago-
bert I., king of the Franks (circ. 635), but was
at length induced to treat personally with
Dagobert. A treaty was concluded by which,
apparently, Judicael acknowledged the Prankish
suzerainty, and gifts were exchanged ; but the
Breton king refused Dagobert's invitation to the
banquet, and retired to dine with his chancellor
Audoenus (St. Ouen), whom he knew to be a
servant of the true religion (Audoenus, Vita S.

Eligii, c. xiii., Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxxvii. 491
;

Fredegarius, Chron. ann. 635, Ixxviii. ; Gesta
Dagoherti I. xxxviii., Bouquet, ii. 590 ; Almoin,
De Gest. Franc, iv. 29, Bouquet, iii. 132 ; Floren-
tius. Vita S. Judoci, Surius, Dec. 13). It is sup-
posed that remorse for his broken vows, fostered

by the exhortations and remonstrances of St.

Eligius and St. Audoenus, led Judicael to the
step which he took about 638 of resigning his

crown and retiring again to his old monastery,
St. M^n, which he is said to have completed
and endowed (Chronicon Briocense). Here he
passed the remaining twenty years of his life,

and, after his death on Dec. 17, 658, was buried
beside the founder at the gates. For the history
of this monastery, see Gall. Christ, xiv. 1019 sqq.

His day of commemoration is Dec. 17. His Life

was written by Ingomar at the end of the 10th
or beginning of the 11th century, but it is lost.

(Hist. Litt. vii. 236.) [S. A. B.]

JUDOCUS (lODOctrs, Jodocus, Josse, Jddi-
CUS), priest and hermit in Brittany in the 7th
century, and commemorated Dec. 13. Ordericns
Vitalis (Hist. Eccl. iii. c. [13] 19 ; Migne, Patr.
Lat. clxxxviii. 290 sq.) is the earliest author
relating the legend of St. Judocus, but his account
appears to be based on the Vita S. Judoci, prea-
hyteri et confessoris, given by Mabillon (Acta SS.
0. S. B. ii. 566 sqO. Surius ( Fi/. Sanct. iv.

pt. iii. 253 sq.) publishes Vita S. Judoci, filU
regis Britonumet confessorisper Florentivm As-
tern conscripta. The special account of the trans-
lation and miracles of St. Judocus was written
by Isembard, a monk of Fleury, on the discovery
of the saint's remains in the year 977 (Ord.
Vitalis, ib.). (For the MS. and other authorities
upon the legendary Life of St. Judocus, see
Hardy, Descript. Cat. i. pt. i. 265 sq. pt ii.

823 ; Potthast, Bibl. \. 767.)
Judocus, in France called Josse, was son of

Juthail, or Judathail (Hoel, or Howel III.) king
of Brittany, who died about A.D. 602, and
brother of Judicael, who, succeeding his father
on the throne, abdicated about A.D. 638. [Jddi-
CAEL.] Judocus refused the vacant throne, and
fieeing from the monastery of Lanmailmon, where
he had been educated, visited Rome along with

2 H 2
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eleven companions, and on his return was or-

dained as chaplain to Haymon, duke of Ponthieu.

But after seven years he retired to a cell " in

eremo Braic ad rivum Altaiae" (the Alteja or

Authio), where he lived eight years. Afterwards

at Runiac on the river Quantia (Canche) he

built an oratory, which he dedicated to St.

Martin, and was there fourteen years. He
died, as is usually accepted from Lobineau, in

A.D. 668. (Cressy, Ch. Hist. Brit. xvi. 15 ; Rees,

Welsh Saints, 321 ; Bp. Forbes, Kal. Scott. Saints,

221.)

Dempster (ffist. Eccl. Gent. Scot. ii. 376-8)

calls him "Canonicus Lateranensis," and ascribes

to him Be Anchoretica Vita, 1. i. De Contemptu

Mundi, 1. i., but probably without reason (Tanner,

£ibl. 447). [J. G.]

JUDRUIS, or Athrwys, a Welsh prince, and

grandson of Tewdryg, died A.D. 632 or 633.

(Haddan and Stubbs, i. 146.) [C. W. B.]

JUGWALD (Wend. s.a. 675). [Ingwald.]

JULIA MAMMAEA. [Mammaea.]

JULIA DOMNA. [Domna.]

JULIA (1), martyr, a.d. 250, [Aristo.]

JULIA (2), May 22. Virgin and martyr in

Corsica. {Mart. Vet. Horn. ; Mart. Usuard.

;

Boll. Acta SS. Mai. v. 167.) [G. T. S.]

JULIA (3), July 15. Martyr at Carthage

(Usuard, Ado.) [Catulinus (2).] [C. H.]

JULIA (4), July 21. Virgin and martyr at

Treves, under Aure'lian. (^Mart. Us. ; AA. SS.

Boll. Jul. r. 133.) [G. T. S.]

JULIA (5), Oct. 7. Virgin, and martyr under
Maximian. (Mart. Ad., Us.) [G. T. S.]

JULIA (6), Apr. 16, one of the eighteen

martyrs at Saragossa (Prudentius, Ferisfephanon,

hymn iv.) in the reign of Diocletian. The
Martyrologium Romanum reads Julia, but an
epigram of St. Eugenius (Patr. Lat. Ix. 373) and

Usuard read Julius. [F. D.]

JULIA (7), one of the eight virgins martyred
with Theodotus at Ancyra; commemorated on

Oct. 1 and May 18. (Basil. Menol.; Usuard.

Mart.) [C. H.]

JULIA (8) PERPETUA, sister of Per-

petuus, sixth archbishop of Tours, who in his

will, cir. A.D. 490, leaves her a little cross of

gold containing relics. In one place in the

will she has the praenomen of Fidia. (Migne,

Patr. Lat. Ixxi. 1151.) [S. A. B.]

JULIA (9), virgin martyr at Merida, with

Euialia ; commemorated Dec. 10. (Usuard. Mart.)

[C. H.]

JULIA (10), surnamed Euaresta, a Christian

woman, whose epitaph was dug up near the

Via Latina at Rome, about 1858 (" nuper effossa,"

De Rossi, Inscr. Chr. proleg. p. cxvi. A.D. 1861).

[G. T. S.]

JULIANA (1), a lettered unmarried lady,

and a Christian at Caesarea in Cappadocia, at

whose house Origen found, a refuge from his

persecutors for two years, and from whom he

received a copy of the writings of Symmachus.
(Euseb. ff. E. vi. 17 : Pallad. Hist Laus. 147.)

[C. H.]

JULIANA

JULIANA (2), sister of the martyr Paulus,

with whom she suffered in the reign of Aurelian.

They were commemorated on March 4, as well

as on Aug. 17. (Basil. Menol. iii. 5, 206.)

[C. H.]

JULIANA (3), Feb. 16, Dec. 21, virgin, and
martyred in the persecution of Diocletian {Mart.

Vet. Rem. ; Basil. Memol. Dec. 21 ; Till. Mem.
V. 491 ; AA. SS. Boll. Feb. ii. 868 ; Ceillier,

xiii. 602. A Prologue to her passion written by
Peter of Naples is printed in Mai's Spicilegium

Romanum (iv. 281). [G. T. S.]

JULIANA (4), July 27, said to have been

martyred in 304 with Sempronia or Semproniana.

These saints are first mentioned in the history

of Domeneccus, which appeared in a.d. 1602.

{Esp. Sagr. xxix. 351; Boll. AA. SS. Jul. vi.

430 ; J. t. Salazar, Mart. Hisp. iv. 266.)

[F. D.]

JULIANA (5), one of 25 martyrs at Augs-
burg ; commemorated on Aug. 12. (Usuard.

Mart.) [C. H.]

JULIANA (6), Feb. 13, a matron of Turin,

said to have buried the bodies of Solutor, Adven-
tor, Octavius, martyrs of the Thebaean legion

in the 4th century. (Boll. Acta SS. Feb. ii.

657.) [C. H.]

JULIANA (7), a widow lady commended
by Ambrose in his Exhortatio Virginitatis {Fat.

Lat. xvi. 335). See also Boll. Acta SS. 7 Feb. ii.

48 ; Ceillier, v. 457 ; Baron. Mart. Rom. Feb. 7,

note. [C. H.]

JULIANA (8), mother of the virgin Deme-
trias (q. v.), to whom we have letters from
Jerome, Augustine, pope Innocent, and Pelagius.

She was of noble birth, being connected through
her mother Proba and her husband Olybrius

with some of the greatest families of Rome

;

and she was possessed of great wealth. When
her daughter proposed to take vows of virginity,

she refrained from using any iniiuence to per-

suade her ; but when Demetrias appeared in the

church clad in the dress of a virgin she shewed
her delight at this step, and considered her

family further ennobled by it. She supported the

cause of Chrysostom at Rome, and entertained

his messengers. His thanks to her were con-

veyed in a letter from his place of exile (a.d.

406), exhorting her to hold fast and aid in allay-

ing the waves of controversy. (Chrys. Ep. 169.)

She iied with her daughter from Rome to Africa

at the time of its sack by Alaric, but only to fall

into the hands of the rapacious count Heraclion,

who robbed her of half her property. She was
commended to the African churches by pope

Innocent in a laudatory letter {Ep. 15), which

takes the rank of a decree in the collection of

papal rescripts by Dion. Exig. (Coll. Dec. 39

;

Jerome, Ep. 130, ed. Vail.) She became
quainted with Augustine while in Africa, and

she and her daughter had relations with

Pelagius, who wrote a long letter to Demetrias

(given among the Supposititia of Jerome in

Vallarsi's edition, vol. xi.) vindicating free will

by her example. Augustine, with Alypius, wrote

to Juliana (Aug. Ep. 188, a.d. 418), arguing

that all the virtues of Demetrias were not frono

herself, but from the grace of God. [W. H. F.]
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JULIANA (9) ANICIA, daughter of the

emperor Olybrius by his wife Placidia, and

therefore granddaughter of the emperor Valen-

tinian III. By her husband the patrician Areo-

bindus she became the mother of Anicius Oly-

brius the younger and Dalgalaifus (Du Cange,

Fam. Aug. p. 60, ed. 1729). Juliana Anicia

lived at Constantinople, and corresponded with

pope Hormisdas (Hormisdae, Epist. in Patr. Lat.

Ixiii. 451). It was for her that the famous

uncial Dicscorides, now in the Imperial Library

at Vienna, was written, and it contains her

portrait (Montf. Faiaeographia Graeca, iii. 2).

[F. D.]

JULIANA (10), Monophysite confessor at

Constantinople in the reign of Justin II. She

was the daughter of the consul Magnes, who
was descended from the emperor Anastasius,

and was on one occasion banished with all his

family, Juliana included. Her history is given

by John bishop of Ephesus {H. E. p. 109, R. P.

Smith's transl.). (Du Cange, Hist. Byzant. p.

81, ed. 1729.) [G. T. S.]

JULIANA (11), abbess of the monastery of

St. Vitus in Sardinia. (Greg. Magn. Epist. lib. i.

indict. Lx. 48 in Migne, Ixxvir. 511.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JULIANA (12), abbess of the monastery

of Paviliacus or Pauliacum (Pauilly) near Rouen,

probably in the 8th century. See Boll. Acta

SS. Oct. V. 661-6. [S. A. B.]

JULIANA (13), a noble Italian lady, who
married Memor or Memorius, said to have been

bishop of Capua, and by him became the mother

of Julian bishop of Eclana, cir. a.p. 386. She is

mentioned by name by Marius Mercator (^Sub-

notat. iv. 4 in Pat. Lat. xlviii. 131. Commonit.

iv. 3 in Pat. Lat. 102 ; Pagi, ann. 419, v. vi.)

[T. W. D.]

JULLINISTAE. [Julianus (47).]

JULIANUS (1), bishop of Apamea Cibotis

(Celaeuae) in Pisidia, together with Zoticus of
Comana, attempted to try the spirit of Maximilla

the Montanist prophetess. (Eusebius, H. E. v.

16 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i. 1045.) [L. D.j

JULIANUS (2), patriarch of Alexandria.

According to Eusebius we should date his acces-

sion to the see in the year a.D. 180, and he

occupied it for ten years. (Euseb. Chron. Patrol.

Gr. xix. 565 ; Id. Eist. Eccl. v. 22 ; ibid. xx.

489 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 391.) [J. de S.]

JULIANUS (8), bishop of Marcelliana

(Girumarcelli), in Numidia ; the word Gims
which occurs elsewhere in Africa is connected

by Morcelli with Giru, in the idea of arx, but ?

He says that the arx of Firmum (Fermo) is

still so' called. (Suffr. 66 in Syn. CaHh. sub Cyp.

vii. ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 172.) [E. W. B.]

JULIANUS (4), bishop of Thelepte,a colonia

in Byzacene (afterwards one of Justinian's for-

tresses). (Suffr. 57 in Syn. Carth, sub Cyp. vii.

de Bap. iii. ; MorcelU, Afr. Christ, i. 310.)

[E. W. B.]

JULIANUS (6) I. and (6) II., bishops of

Jerusalem, coming twentieth and twenty-fourth

in order of those enumerated by Eusebius (if. E.
iv. 5, v. 12). [E. v.]
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JULIANUS (7), fourth or fifth bishop of

Perusia, A.D. 304. (Ughelli, i. 1156 ; Cappelletti,

iv. 457, 502.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (8), Oct. 12, third bishop of

Laus Pompeia (Lodi). He was elected in 305

and died after an episcopate of eighteen years,

eight months, nineteen days, on the authority

of the ancient monuments of the church. (Boll.

Acta SS. 12 Oct. vi. 59; Ughelli, ir. 656;
Cappelletti, xiL 280, 391.) [C. H.]

JULLA.NUS (9), an African bishop desig-

nated " Bazaritanus " or " Vazaritanus " (Mor-

celli, Afr. Chr. i. 98). His conduct was made
the subject of the 44th canon of the 3rd council

of Carthage under Aurelius, A.D. 397 (No. 54

in the Codex Canonum of the African church,

Mansi, iiL 748, 888), where the circumstances

are related. (Ceillier, vii. 724 ; Morcelli, ii.

332.) [C. H ]

JULIANUS (10), first bishop of Le Mans,

commemorated on Jan. 27. (Boll. Acta SS. Jan. ii.

762 ; Ceillier, xii. 897 ; Gall Christ, xiv. 339.)

[R. T. S.]

JULIANUS (11), first bishop of Lescar, is

said to have been sent into Beam by Leontius

bishop of Treves, who was a native of that pro-

vince, about the year a.d. 400. {Gall. Christ. L
1285 ; Boll. Acta SS. 21 Aug. iv. 441.)

[R. T. S.]

JULIANUS (12), Donatist bishop of Midla or

Midila, in Numidia (Bocking, Not. IHgn. Occ.

p. 645), absent through illness from the Car-

thaginian conference, but represented by Rufinus,

a priest of his diocese. {Coll. Carth. i. 193, 197.)

[H. W. P.]

JULIANUS (13), Donatist bishop of Tignica,

a town of Numidia (Bocking, Not. Dign. Occ.

p. 646), present at the Carthaginian conference

A.D. 411. {Cdlat. Carth. i. 133, 208 ; Mon. Vet.

Dm. pp. 412, 459, ed. Oberthiir.) [H. VV. P.]

JULIANUS (14), bishop of Tasfalta or

Tabalta, a town of Byzacene (Ant. Itin. 48, 6)

(Tarfouah), present at the Carthaginian confer-

ence A.D. 411. (Collat. Carth. L 128.)

[H. W. P.]

JULIANUS (16), variously designated Capua-
Nus, De Campania, Celanensis, Eclasensis,*

Athelakessis. He was bishop of Eclana, Ecla-

num, Ecnlanum, or more properly Aeclanum or

Aecalanum (Noris, Ad Hist. Pelag. in 0pp. iv.

747, ed. 1729-32), afterwards known as Quinto-

decimum, near Beneventum (Noris, Hist. Pelag.

i. 18, in 0pp. i. 178 ; Pagi, Critic, s. a. 419, ix.),

a distinguished leader of the Pelagians of the

5th century. He was a native of Apulia (Au-

gustin. Opus Imperfection^ vi. 18 in Pat. Lat.

xlv. 1542), and apparently at Atella or Athela,

in that province. Hence the preferable reading
" Athelanensis " in the Chronicon of Prosper, s. s.

A.D. 439 (Fr. Ballerin ; of. Noris, Op. iv. 880.

The date of his bii-th is assigned to c. A.D. 386

• • Gclanensls ' Is »l80 the reading of the current

editions of Pronper, a.d. 439. Baronios uniformly calls

Julian " CapnanuB," and Gams anppoaea bim to have

been first bishop of Eclana, c. a.d. 416 (Ser. Epitc. 856).

and then to have succeeded his lather at Capua c a.d.

418 (tb. 867.)
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(Garner, Diss. i. ad part. i. 0pp. Mar. Merc.
cap. 6, in Pair. Lot. xlviii. 291).
The father of Julian was an Italian bishop

named Memor or Memorius, whose see is said,

but on no sufficient authority, to have been
Capua (Mar. Merc. Subnot. iv. 4, Garner's note g.
u. s. p. 130 ; Pagi, Critic, a.d. 419 ; Cappellettl,

Chies. Ital. xx. 19), and his mother a noble lady-

named Juliana (Mar. Merc. m. s.). Augustine
of Hippo was intimate with the whole family,

and wrote of them in terms of great affection and
respect, c. a.d. 410 (^Ep. 101 ; Noris, 0pp. i. 422,
iv. 747). Julian, c. a.d. 404, became a " lector

"

in the church over which his father presided, and
while he held that office he married a lady named
la, who has been supposed to be the daughter
of Aemilius bishop of Beneventum (a.d. 404-
415) ; but the Ballerini (Noris, Op. iv. 882) and
Muratori (Anecdot. Lat. i. diss. 8) have shewn
good reason for believing that this is a mistake.
Paulinus, afterwards bishop of Nola, composed
an elaborate Epithalamium on the occasion, from
which it appears that he also was on terms of
great intimacy with the family (^Poem. xxv. in

Pali. Ixi. 633). By c. A.D. 410 he had become
a deacon, but whether la was then living or
not does not appear. At that date Augustine
expressed a strong desire that he should visit

him at Hippo {Ep. 101), but we have no evidence
of his having done so, though we know that he
visited Carthage about that time, and there

made the acquaintance of Augustine's friend

Honoratus (Aug. Op. Imp. v. 26).

Julian was ordained to the episcopate by
Innocent I. c. a.d. 417 (Mar. Merc. Commonit.
iii. 2), but the name of his see is so variously
given as to cause great confusion. Some MSS.
of the well-known Decretum ascribed to Gelasius
call him " Edanensis " (Gratian. Decret. distinct.

XV. cap. 30, § 81, ed. Richter), and some MSS. of

Gennadius describe him as " Capuanus," while
others have " Campanus " (Script. Eccl. xlv. in

Patr. Lat. Iviii. 1084). Bede calls him " Julianus
Celanensis Episcopus de Campania " {In Cantica,

init. in Patr. Lat. xci. 1065), and also " Julianus

de Campania," H. E. i. 10), while some copies of

Petrus Diaconus (Basil, 1621, p. 114) describe

him as " Edanensis." But " Edanensis " and
" Celanensis " are evidently errors of the copyists,

and neither Capuanus nor Campanus occur in the

best MSS. of Gennadius (Noris, 0pp. i. 177
;

Pagi, A.D. 419 viii.), while Marius Mercator, who
was his contemporary, distinctly speaks of him
as " Episcopus Edanensis (Nestor. Tract, praef.

§ 1; Migne, 184, Theod. Mops, praef. § 2;
Migne, 1043).

Innocent I. died March 12, a.d. 417. Up to

that date Julian had maintained a high reputa-

tion not only for great ability and extensive

learning, but also for orthodoxy, on which account

Mercator concludes that he must have sympa-
thised with Innocent's condemnation of the Pe-

lagians (Commonitor. iii. 2). Notwithstanding

this, there is reason to believe that even Innocent

had some ground for at least suspecting his pro-

clivities (August. Cont. Julian, i. 13). But when
the cases of Pelagius and Coelestius were re-

opened by Zosimus, shortly after the death of

his predecessor, Julian seems to have expressed

himself strongly in their favour and in the

hearing of Mercator (St^not. vii. 2 ; Noris, 0pp. i.

183), and when that bishop issued his Tracta-
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toria respecting the sentence which had been

pronounced against them by Innocent, notwith-

standing his previous acquittal of both (Ep.

3, 4, a.d. 417 ; Jaffe, Peg. Pont. Pom. 417), and
caused it to be sent to the bishops both of the East

and of the West for their subscriptions, he was one

of those who refused, and was accordingly deposed,

and afterwards exiled under the imperial edicts

which were issued by the emperor Honorius in

the March of a.d. 418 (Mar. Merc. Commonitor.
iii. 1).

Julian now addressed two letters to Zosimus
(Augustin. Op. Imp. i. 18), one of which was
very generally circulated throughout Italy

before it reached the pontiff". Of this Mercator
has preserved some fragments (Subnot. vi. 10-13,
ix. 3). Of the other we have no remains (Pagi,

Critic. A.D. 418, Ivii.). Garnier indeed contends

that the Libellus Eidei, which he has published

for the first time (Ad Partem Primam, dissert.

V. Migne, 509), is the missing letter, mainly,

however, on the ground that from internal evi-

dence " Augustine " must be a clerical error for

Zosime (525 seq.). But cardinal Noris defends

the reading "Augustine," and shews that the

Libellus was addressed to Augustinus bishop of

Aquileia (A.D. 407, c. 434), to whom, as an
Italian primate, the Tractatoria would naturally

be forwarded for the subscription of the bishops

under his jurisdiction (Noris, Opp. iii. 117,

iv. 752 ; Pagi, A.D. 418, Iviii.). There are no

signatories mentioned in the Libellus. The docu-

ment is divided into four parts, the first two of

which contain an elaborate confession of faith,

the third an enumeration of various heresies,

which the subscribers condemn ; and in the

fourth, after protesting that " if any one still

takes offence at them," the signatories appeal to

a " plenary council," they defend their refusal

to subscribe the condemnation of " absent ones,"

on the ground of such precepts as Matt. vii. 1
;

John vii. 51 ; 1 Tim. v. 19. Whole sentences

of the first and second parts correspond word for

word with the libelli which Pelagius and Coeles-

tius submitted to Zosimus (Garnier, m. s. 498).

About the same time Julian also addressed a

letter to Rufus bishop of Thessalonica (a.d. 410-

431), both in his own name and in that of eigh-

teen fellow-recusants. Rufus was vicarius of

the Roman see in lllyricum (Innocent's ep. to

Rufus, June 17, 412, in Mansi, viii. 751), and

was just then in serious collision with Atticus

the patriarch of Constantinople on that account

(art. Atticus ; Boniface to Rufus in Mansi, viii.

751, 752, 754). As Atticus was well known to

be a strenuous opponent of the Pelagians (Noris,

Opp. iv. 884), it is not improbable that Julian

and his brethren thought that Rufus might
therefore be the more easily persuaded to favour

them (Noris, Opp. i. 201, 202). Zosimus died

Dec. 26, A.D. 418, and was succeeded by Boni-

face 1., but not until April 10, 419, in consequence

of the schism of Eulalius. This letter of Julian

to Rufus, together with another addressed to the

clergy of Rome, which he denied to be his

(Augustin. Op. Imp. i. 18), falling into the hands

of the pontiff", he sent them both to Augustine at

Hippo, who drew up a reply to it in the three ,

last of his Contra Luas Epistolas Pelagianorwn.

It is from this reply only that we have any

knowledge of its contents (Garnier in Migne,

534). In it Julian avows an earnest desire to
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conciliate the aid of the Oriental bishops against

the " profanity of Manichaeans," for so he styles

the Catholics (Cont. Duos. Ep. ii. 1) ; accuses

Zosimns of tergiversation, and the Roman ckrgv
o£ having been unduly influenced in their con-

demnation of the Pelagians (ii. 3) ; charges both
with various heresies (ii. 2—5) ; and protests that
by their means the subscriptions of nearly all the
Western bishopts had been uncanonically extorted

to a dogma which he characterizes as "non
minus stultum quam impium " (iv. 8, § 20 init.).

Gamier assigns this letter to Rufus as well as

the two to Zosimus, to A.D. 418 (Ad Primam
Partem, dissert, i. Migne, 292).

When Julian addressed his two letters to

Zosiuus he was preparing a reply to the first of

Augustine's two books, De Nuptiis et Concupis-

centid (ilar. Merc. Suhnot. praef. § 7), which
hoTever was not completed until after the
teraiination of the Eulalian schism (Angustin.

Contra Julian, vi. 12). This he addressed to one
of his feUow-recusants named Turbantius, whom
he earnestly entreats to join him in prayer that
the church may be delivered from the defilement

of 3Ianichaeism (ib. iii.). He sent some extracts

from this work, which was in four books, and
appears to have been entitled Contra eos qui

nuptias datnnant etfrvctus earum dicAoio assiffnant

(Augustin. de 2faptiis et Concupisc. ii. 4, § 11),

to Valerius, who forwarded them to his friend

Augustine, and that bishop at once rejoined in a
second book Be A'uptiis et Concupiscentid (Au-
,ustin. Retract, ii. 53). But when the work
itself subsequently came into his hands, and he
discovered that the extracts did not in all respects

correspond with the original, Augustine published

a second and a fuller rejoinder in his Contra
Julianum, Pelagianum. As usual, Augustine freely

quotes his antagonist, and from his quotations

we find that Julian again insisted upon the Mani-
chaeism of his opponents (lib. ii. passim) ; again
charged Zosimus with prevarication (iii. 1, Vi. 2),

as well as elaborated the whole anthropology for

which he contended. The chief quotations are
given in the four last books of the rejoinder, the
third being especially directed against the first of
Julianas, the fourth against his second, the fifth

against his third, and the sixth against his fourth.

Lach book seems to be discussed chapter by
chapter.

When he was driven from the West, Julian
and some of his fellow-exiles went into Cilicia,

.'.nd remained for a time with Theodoras bishop
of Mopsuestia in that province (Mar. Here.
Theod. Mijps. praef. § 2), who is charged by
Mercator with having been one of the originators

of Pelagianism {Subnot. praef. § 1, Symb. Theod.

Mops, praef. § 2), and who also wrote against

Augustine (Phot. BiM. Cod. 177; Mar. Merc
'Gamier, Ad Partem Prim, dissert, vi.). In the
iieanwhile the rejoinder ofAugustine had reached
:am, and he prepared an answer to it in eight

ijooks. This work he addressed to Florus, who
was also a fellow-recusant (Co. Eph. A.D. 431,
Actio v. in Mansi, iv. 1337 ; Mar. Merc Subnot.

! raef.). Mercator has given copious extracts

!i om it (Subnet, passim), bnt it is best known
; rem Augustine's elaborate Opus Imperfectxtm, so

called because he did not live to complete, which
was evoked by it (Aug. 0pp. t. x. in Pat. Lat.

xlv. 1050). On the death of Boniface I., and
the succession of Celestine I. in Sept. a.d. 422,

Julianus appears to have left Cilicia and to have

returned to Italy, probably in the hope that the

newly-elected pontiff might be prevailed upon
to reconsider the case of the Pelagians, a hope in

which he may have been encouraged by the

variance which had then arisen between the

Roman see and the African bishops. Celestine,

however, not only repulsed him, but also caused

him to be exiled a second time (Prosper. Contr.

Collator, xxi. 2, in Pair. Ii. 271), and in the

meanwhile Julianus was also condemned, in his

absence, by a council in Cilicia, Theodoras con-

curring in the censure (Mar. Merc Symbol. Theod.

Mops, praef. § 3 ; Garnier, Ad Primam Part.

di^rt. ii. Migne, 359). On this Julianus went
to Constantinople, where the same fate awaited
him, both from Atticus and his successor Sisin-

nius (a.d. 426, 427), that he had recently met
with in Cilicia and at Rome (Prosper. Carmen de
Ingratis, w. 60-66 in Pair. Lat. Ii. 98 ; Garnier,

M. s. 361 ; Coelest. ad Nestor, in Mansi, iv. 1025).

On the accession of Nestorius to the patriarchate

(A.D. 428), however, the expectations of Julianas

were again raised, and he appealed not only to

Nestorius, but also to the emperor Theodosius II.,

both of whom, at first, gave him some encourage-

ment (Mar. Merc Nestor. Tract, praef. § i),

which may have been the reason why there is no
mention made of the Pelagians in the celebrated

edict which the emperor issued against heresies

at the instance of Nestorius (Cod. Theod. XVL
V. 65, May 30, A.D. 428 ; Socr. H. E. viL 29).

The patriarch wrote to Celestine more than
once in his behoof and that of his friends (Nestor.

Ep. to Celest. in Mansi, iv. 1022, 1023), but
the favour which he then shewed them soon in-

volved him in some trouble, which led him to

defend himself in a public discourse which he
delivered in their presence, and of which Merca-
tor has given a translation (m. s. Migne, 189 et

seq.). A.D. 429 Mercator presented his Commoni-
torirun de Coelestio to the emperor, in which he
carefully relates the proceedings which had been
already taken against the Pelagians, and largely

comments upon their teaching in no measured
terms. Julian and his friends were then driven

from Constantinople by an imperial edict (Mar.
Merc. Commonitor. praef. § 1). Towards the
close of A.D. 430, Celestine convened a council

at Roms, in which Julianus and others were con-

demned once more (Gamier, Ad Primam Partem,
diss. ii.). Whither he went after his expulsion

from Constantinople does not appear, but he
with other Pelagians seem to have accompanied
Nestorius to the convent of Ephesus, A.P. 431,
and took part in the "Conciliabulum," which
was held by Joannes of Antioch (Relat. ad Coel. in

Mansi, iv. 1334). The reading " Thessalia " is

a clerical error for " Italia " (Noris, 0pp. i. 361,

363X Baronius (s. a. 431 Ixxix.) infers from a

passage in one of the letters of Gregory the

Great (lib. ix. ind. ii. ep. 49 in Pat. Lot. xv.

Ixxvii. 981) that the " Conciliabulum " absolred

Julian and his friends, but cardinal Noris (0pp.
L 362) has exposed hb error. The council in

their synodical letter to Celestine declare their

approval of all that had previously been done in

the case of the Pelagians, and repeat their con-

demnation, expressly mentioning Julianus by
name (Relat. «. s. ; Mar. Merc. Ne$tor. Dract.

praef. § 2).

Sixtus III., the successor ot Celestine (July
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31, A.D. 432), when a presbyter, had favoured
the Pelagians, much to the grief of Augustine
{Ep. 174). Probably not unmindful of this

Julianus made another attempt to recover his

lost position through him, but Sixtus evidently

treated him with severity, as his predeces-

sors had, mainly at the instigation of Leo.

then a presbyter, who became his successor, A.D.

440 (Prosper. Chrm. s. a. 439). When pontiff

himself, Leo shewed the same spirit toward the
Pelagians, and especially toward Julianus, that

he had before his elevation to that dignity {De
Promiss. Bet, pt. iv. c. 6 in Pat. Lat. li. 843).

After this we hear no more of the deposed bishop

of Eclana until his death, which took place in

Sicily, c. A.D. 454 (Gennad. u. s. ; Gamier, Ad
Primam Partem, dissert, i. Migne, 297).

Some years after his death Julianus was yet
again condemned by Joannes Talaia, formerly
patriarch of Alexandria, but c. A.D. 484 bishop

of Nola in Italy (Photius, Bibl. Cod. liv. ; s. f.

Augustin. 0pp. in Pat. Lat. xlv. 1684).
Julian was an able and a learned man. Gen-

nadius speaks of him as "vir acer ingenio, in

divinis Sci-ipturis doctus, Graeca et Latina lingua
scholasticus " (m. s.). Bede calls him " rhetor
peritissimus," and speaks of his " copiam eloquen-
tiae blandientis " (Jn Cantica, init.). He was
also a man of high character, and especially dis-

tinguished for his generous benevolence (Gennad.
u. s.), and seems to have been actuated through-
out the great controversy on which he expended
the greater part of his troubled life by a firm
conviction that he was acting in the interests,

not only of what he held to be the Christian
faith, but also in that of morality itself. It is

singular however that Petrus de Natalibus
should devote a chapter of his Catalogus Sanc-
torum to him, under the title of De Sancto Juliana
confessore (iii. 39). It is clear that he means
Julianus of Eclana, as he quotes what Gennadius
says of him, and refers to his having written
four books " adversus Augustinum ejus impugna-
torem," whom however he strangely calls an
" haeresiarchus." Petrus also says, what does

not appear elsewhere, that Julianus wrote against

others, as well as against Augustine.

Besides the works of Julian already mentioned
Bede speaks of his " Opuscula " on the Canticles,

and among them of a " libellus " De Amore, and
a " Libellus " De Bono Constantiae, both ofwhich
he charges with Pelagianism, and from each of

them, as well as, apparently, others, whose titles

he has not mentioned, he gives some extracts

(In Cantica, praef. Migne, 1065-1077). He also

ascribes a Liber ad Demetriadem Virginem to

Julian, but remarks that some rashly (temere)
ascribe it to Jerome, whose however it is, though
even Augustine at one time ascribed it to Pela-

gius. Gamier claims Julian as the translator of

the Libellus Fidei a Rufino Palaestinae Provinciae

Presbytero, which he has published in his edition

of Marius Mercator (Ad Pritnam Partem, dissert.

V. Migne, 449, diss. vi. Migne, 623). He also

regards him as the author of the Liber Befinitio-

num seu Batiocinationum, to which Augustine
replied in his De Perfectione Justitiae (n. 6 in

Mar. Merc. Subnot. Migne, 145, 146).

[T. W. D.]

JULIANUS (16), bishop of Sardica and
metropolitan (Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 302). He
was present at the council of Ephesus in 431

JULIANUS

and sided with John bishop of Antioch (Mansi,
iv. 1411, V. 767 ; Theodoret. ep. 170). He sub-
scribed with John the letter to the church of
Hierapolis (Mansi, v. 776), and likewise the ad-
dress to John and the other deputies of the con-
ciliabulum at Constantinople (797). His name
occurs among the same party, but without his

see in two other places (iv. 1426 D, v. 1010 c).

He maintained his opposition to the last. (Mansi,
V. 966.) [C. H.]

JULLANUS (17), bishop of Larissa in Syria

(Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 918). He was present at
the council of Ephesus in 431, siding with the
party of John bishop of Antioch (Mansi. iv.

1270, 1323 D, 1396 B, v, 797, 965), and as he
was not deprived, it may be inferred that he
submitted. [C. H.]

JULLA.NUS, bishop of Puteoli. [Juucs
(9)-]

JULLA.NUS (18) (Julius), a Gallic bishop

who signed the synodical epistle of Ravennius
bishop of Aries to pope Leo the Great in

451 (Leo. Mag. Bpp. 99, 102, in Pat. Lat.

liv. 966, 970). Tillemont (M^m. xv. 65) iden-

tifies him with the bishop Julius who attended

the council of Riez in 439 (Mansi, v. 1195,
" Julianus " margin) and makes him bishop of

Cavaillon. (See also Gall. Chr. i. 940.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (19), bishop of Mostene in Lydia,

present at Flavian's synod, A.D. 448, and sub-

scribing the letter of his province to the emperor
Leo, A.D. 458. (Le Quien, Oriens Christ, i.

885 ; Mansi, vi. 752, vii. 573.) Among the

Egyptian bishops at the Latrocinium in 449
there occurs (but in the Latin list only) a

Julianus " Mostenae civitatis," whom Le Quien at

one place (i. 885) assigns to the see of Mostene
in Lydia, but at another place (ii. 561) to that

of Bubastus in Egypt. [L. D.]

JULIANUS (20), bishop of Hypaepa in the

ecclesiastical province of Asia, present at the

Latrocinium Ephesinum, A.D. 449, and at the

oecumenical council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

(Mansi, vi. 855 ; vii. 152 ; Le Quien, i. 695.)

[L. D.]

JULIANUS (21), bishop of labia, in the

province of Galatia Prima (Le Quien, Oriens.

Christ, i. 474). He took a pi'ominent part both

in the absolution of Eutyches and in the con-

demnation of Flavian of Constantinople, and

Eusebius of Dorylaeum at the Latrocinium in

449. Two years afterwai-ds he took part in the

council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451 (Mansi, vi. 571,

946, 1092, vii. 147, 404). He addressed the

emperor Leo on the subject of the murder of

Proterius, A.D. 458. (Mansi, vii. 616.)

[T. W. D.]

JULIANUS (22), bishop of Alexandria in

Cilicia, represented at the council of Chalcedon

in 451. (Mansi, vii. 164 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ.

ii. 904.) [J. de S.]

JULIANUS (28), bishop of Lebedus, near

Colophon, in the province of Asia. At the sixth

session of the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451, his

name was subscribed in his absence to the defi-

nition of faith read before the emperor Marcian

by Stephen of Ephesus (Mansi, vii. 168. See also
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Baron. Ann. 449, Ixxx.). He must not be con-

founded with Julianus, the pope Leo's legate,

who, though identified br some with Julianus of

Cos, was probably a Latin bishop, as Florentius

of Sardis acted as his interpreter, (ilansi, vi.

613 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr. i. 725.) [L. D.]

JULIANUS (24), bishop of Rhosus in Cilicia

;

present at the council of Chalcedon, A.D. 451.

(Mansi, vi. 569 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 908.)

[J. de S.]

JULIANUS (25), bishop of Celenderis in

Isauria, present at the council of Chalcedon,

A.D. 451, in the records of which his name is

occasionally given as " Julius " in the Latin

codices, as also in the sjnodical epistle of the

province of Isauria to the emperor Leo. (IVIansi,

vi. 566 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 1015.)

[J. de S.]

JULIANUS (26), bishop of Satala in Lydia,

subscribed the letter to the emperor Leo con-

cerning the faith of Chalcedon, A.D. 458. (Mansi,

vii. 573 ; Le Quien, i. 896.) [L. D.]

JULIANUS (27), bishop ofCos, the friend and
frequent correspondent of Leo the Great, among
whose letters a large numb^er are addressed to

him. He was by birth an Italian, and had been
educated at Rome (Leo. Mag. Ep. Ixxxi. 1042

;

Jligne, Ep. csiii. 1190). He was thus ac-

quainted with the Latin as well as with the

Greek language {Ep. cxiii. 1194), and was for

this reason useful to Leo, who was ignorant of

Greek, and required translations of documents
written in that language. But over and above
this, Lao found in him a man after his own heart.

He describes him as a "part of himself" (^Ep.

cxxv. 1244). Long experience led him to put
the fullest confidence in his orthodoxy, erudition,

watchfulness and zeal (^Ep. xxxv. 875, xci. 1066).
Nothing could exceed the value of such a man
to Leo, to watch over the interests of the faith

and the Roman see in the East. He had been
present at the council of Constantinople in A.D.

448, where he professed his belief in the " two
natures in one Person "—an expression which
Dioscorus could not tolerate when he heard it

read out at Chalcedon—and subscribed the con-

demnation of Eutyches (Labbe. Concilia, iv. 188 B,

231 b). In the April of the following year
he was present at the synod in Constantinople
which the emperor had granted at the demand of

Eutyches, to verify the records of the former
council. Here we find him disputing occasionally

the exact accuracy of the " Acta " (Labbe, iv.

231 (2), c. 234 (2) B ; Tillemont, xv. 511). In

the same year he wrote to Leo a letter which
produced two replies dated the same day,
June 13, 449, the first of a long series of letters

from Leo to Julian (_Epp. xxxiv. xxxv.). The
; liter of the two contains an elaborate dogmatic
T:\tement against Eutyches. After this he he-

mes one of the chief channels through which
:ie pope impresses his wishes and policy on the
ast (see Leo). Through the Eutychian troubles

he remained true to the faith, and seems to

have suffered so much in consequence that,

IS he tells Leo, he had thought of retiring

) Rome (^Ep. Ixxxi. 1042). It was Julius of

I'uteoli, however (q. v.), not this Julian, who
was papal legate at the conncil of Ephesus.

Leo condoles with him on his sofierings, and

commends him to the favour cf Pulcheria and
Anatolius of Constantinople as one who had
always been faithful to St. Flavian {Epp. Ixxix.

Ixxx. 1037, 1041, dated April 451). In June
451 he begs him to associate himself with his

legates, Lucentius and Basil, to the council of

Chalcedon (^Ep. Ixxxvi. 1063). He is commended
to Marcian, the emperor, as a " particeps " with
them (£/). xc. 1065). His exact position at

that council appears somewhat ambiguous. He
is not mentioned among the legates in the
letter of Leo to the council {Ep. xciii. 1070),
but in* the acts of the council he is always
spoken of as holding that position (Labbe, It.

80 C, 582 c, 559 e). In the list of signatures

he appears not indeed at the head of the list

among the other legates of Rome, yet higher
than his own rank, as bishop of Cos, would
entitle him to appear, and among the metro-
politans (cf. Tillemont, xv, 645, and note, 43).
His condemnation of Dioscorus, with reasons as-

signed, may be read in the acta of the third session

of the council (Labbe, iv. 427 C). In the matter of

the claims of Bassian (q. v.) and Stephen to the
see of Ephesus, he gives his voice first for setting

them both aside, then for allowing the choice to

a local council (701 D, 703 d). He displeased Leo
by not resisting the 28th canon of the council in

favour of the claims of Constantinople, like the
other legates (Ep. xcviii. 1098); on the con-
trary, he had written to Leo begging him to

give his assent to it, for which he receives a
stem reproval (Ep. cvii. 1172). After this

however, he is in as good favour as ever. From
March, 453, he held the position of ajwcrisiarius

or deputy of the see of Rome at the court of Con-
stantinople. Leo requests him never to leave the
court, but to remain there watching zealously
over the interests of the faith (Epp. cxi. 1187,
cxiii. 1190, "specular! non desinas ; " cf. Tille-

mont, XV. 761). During this period Leo and
Julian were in constant correspondence. Some-
times Leo complains of his slackness in writing
(Epp. cxxv. cxlvii). In March, 453, he writes
requesting him to make a complete translation of
the acts of the council of Chalcedon, which he
has not yet been able thoroughly to understand
(Ep. cxiii. 1194). Julian seems to have returned
to his diocese in 457 (cf. Tillemont, xvii. 762,
791). In that year he writes a reply, in his own
name only, to the circular letter of the emperor
Leo, on the subject of the excesses of Timothy
Aelurus, and the authority of the Chalcedonian
council [Leo, the emperor]. In his reply,
Julian urges that Timotheus should be punished
by the civil power, and maintains strongly the
authority of the council. " For where were
assembled so many bishops, where were present
the holy Gospels, where was so much united
prayer, there, we believe, was also present with
invisible power the author of all creation

"

(Labbe, iv. 942; Or. Chr. i. 935). After this

date nothing further is known of him. [C. G.]

JULIANUS (28), bishop of Bologna, cir.

470 (Alidosi, / summi Poniifici, 1621, p. 3).

Ughelli (ii. 10) and Cappelletti (iii. 462. 579)
place him in 490. [C. H.]

JULIANUS (29), bishop of Antioch, 471-476
A.D. He was unanimously chosen on the second
expulsion of Peter the Fuller by the emperor
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Leo, but was deposed by Basiliscus, and Peter

reinstated, and is said to hare died of grief soon
afterwards. (Theophanes, Chron. ; Theod. Lector.

H. E. i. 22 ; Le Quien, Oriens. Christ, ii. 725.)

[E. v.]

JULLA.NUS (30), eighth bishop of Avignon,
between Saturninus and Eucberius. He sub-

scribed the council of Aries, A.D. 475, though the

name of his see is not appended to the signature,

and he may be the bishop represented at that of

Agde in A.D. 506 by a priest named Pompeius.
A short letter of Sidonius Apollinaris is ad-

dressed to a bishop of this name, who is probably

the same. (Sid. Apoll. Ep. ix. 5, Migne, Pat. Lat.

Iviii, 620 ; Mansi, vii. 1010, viii. 337.)

[S. A. B.]

JULIANUS (31), bishop of Vararus, in

Byzacene, banished by Hunneric, A.D. 484.

(Vict. Vit. Notit. 58 ; Morcelli, Afr. Chr. i. 347.)

[R. S. G.]

JULIANUS (32), bishop of Mopsuestia ex-

pelled by the emperor Zeno, A.D. 490. (Theoph.
Chronogr. A. C. 482 in Patrol. Graec. cviii. 325

;

Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 893.) [J. de S.]

JULIANUS (33), ninth known bishop of

Brundusium, cir. 490, after Cyprius. A decretal

of Galasius is addressed to him. (Ughelli, Jtal.

Sac. ix. 29; Cappelletti, Le Chiese cTItal. xxi.

115; Gratian. JDecretum, pars 2, caus. 12, qu. 2,

cap. 26, in Fat. Lat. clxxxvii. 907.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (34), bishop ofDodonain Epirus,
signed the report of the synod of Vetus Epirus to

pope Hormisdas concerning the ordination of John
of Nicopolis, A.D. 516. (Mansi, viii. 405 ; Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, ii. 140.) [L. D.]

JULIANUS (35), second recorded bishop of
Carpentras. He subscribed the council of Epaon
or Yenne, in A.D. 517. A bishop of the name
was also present at that of Lyons in the same
year, the fourth of Aries in 524, that of Car-
pentras in 527, and the second of Orange in 529.

To none of these four subscriptions is the name
of the see appended, but the dates render it

probable that they belong to this bishop. A
short letter of Sidonius Apollinaris (ix. 5, Migne,
Patr. Lat. Iviii. 620), addressed " domino papae
Juliano," has been thought to have been written
to him, but there is no foundation for the sup-
position, which also involves the duration of his

episcopate for at least forty-seven years. (Gall.

Christ, i. 895 ; Mansi, viii. 565, 570, 627, 708,
718.) [S. A. B.]

JULIANUS (36), bishop of Bostra in Arabia,

and metropolitan. He was exiled by Athanasius
on account of his strenuous opposition to the
Monophysites, but was recalled by Justin, A.D.

518. (See Evagr. Hist. Eccl. iii. 33; Vict.

Tunun. Chron. ad ann. 505, Patr. Lat. Ixviii.

950 ; Pratum Spirituale, cap. 94 ; Le Quien, Or.

Christ, ii. 857.) [J. de S.]

JULIANUS (37), bishop of the Sabines,

previously a papal defensor. In the latter

capacity he was sent by the pope to summon
the abbat Equitius [Equitius (7)] to Rome, but
while engaged in that task he received a message
from the pope, who is said to have been super-
naturally warned, to desist from molesting the

JULIANUS

holy man (Greg. Dial. i. iv.). Baronius (ann.
504, xviii.) relates this story from Gregory under
the year 504, which has led to the episcopate
of Julian being assigned in the Ital. Sac. (x. 73)
to that yeai-. The chief episcopal see of the
Sabines was then Cures (Marronus, de Episc.
Sabinens. p. 3); Julian is therefore reckoned
bishop of Cures, third in the series, and his date
is reckoned by Cappelletti (Le Chiese d'ltal. i.

559, 586) as a.d. 540. The ancient Cures has
sometimes been identified (as by Coletus in Ttal.

Sac. 1. c.) with Turris or Torre. [C. H.]

JULIANUS (38), a Gallic bishop at the
council of Aries, called the third by Isidore Mer-
cator (Pat. Lat. cxxx. 482 d), but the fourth,
A.D. 524, by Mansi (viii. 627) and Sirmond
(i. 207). [C. H.]

JULIANUS (39), bishop of Adramyttium in

the province of Asia, c. a.d. 530-550, to whom
Hypatius of Ephesus addressed a book, of which
a fragment is extant. (Le Quien, Oriens Christ.

i. 701.) [L. D.]

JULIANUS (40), twenty-third archbishop of
Vienne, succeeding St. Avitus, and followed by
St. Domninus, was present at the second council

of Orleans, held in 533 (Mansi, viii. 838 (Ado,
Chronicon, 519 ; Id. Martyrologium, April 22

;

Call. Christ, xvi. 23; Boll. Acta SS. Apr. iii.

29> [S. A. B.]

JULIANUS (41), third bishop of Tarbes,

present at the fourth council of Orleans in a.d.

541. (Mansi, ix. 120 ; Gall. Christ, i. 1226.)

[S. A. B.]

JULIANUS (42), third bishop of Segni
(Signia), joining pope Vigilius in the Damnatio
T/ieodori, Aug. 551. (Mansi, ix. 60 ; Hefele, §
264; Ughelli, Ital. Sac. i. 1235; Cappelletti,

Ti. 617, 638.) [A. H. D. A.]

JULIANUS (43), bishop of CingolL He was
one of the nine Italian bishops who signed the

Constitutum de Tribus Capitulis issued by pope
Vigilius at Constantinople, May 14, 553. (Mansi,

ix. 106 ; Marronus, Auximat. Episc. Series, p. 15
;

Ughelli, X. 65 ; Cappelletti, vii. 468, 604 ; Hefele,

§ 272.) He received two letters from Pelagius I.

(555-560). (JafiFe, Peg. Pont. pp. 84, 86.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JULIANUS (44), the name of three bishops

at the 5th synod, 553, viz. of Batnae in Osrhofine

(Mansi, ix. 394 ; Le Quien, ii. 974), of Zeugma in

Commagene (M. ix. 394; Le Q. ii. 944), and of

Sardis (M. ix. 390 ; Le Q. i. 862). [L. D.]

JULIANUS (45), bishop of Ebora, in Lnsi-

tania, died in 566 (?). His name appears in an

inscription given by Florez, Esp. Sagr. xiv. 120.

Hubner, however, on the ground of certain

unusual forms, is suspicious of its genuineness

(Inscrr. Hisp. Christ, p. 91). [Quiricianl'S.]

[M. A. W.]
JULIANUS (46), third bishop of Grumentum

(Ughelli, Ital. Sac. vii. 496). Cappelletti (xx.

381, 398) calls him Julius, and makes him the

second bishop, from 578 to 590, between Sem-
pronius and Rodolfus. A decree (wherein he

is called Julian us) was addressed to him in 580
by pope Pelagius II. (Ivon. Decret. pars vi. cap.

112 in Pat. Lat. clxi. 472.) [C. H.]
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JULIANUS (47), bishop of Halicarnassus :

in the province of Caria, one of the leaders of

the Monophysites. In 511, he was active in

conjunction with Severos and others in insti-

gating the emperor Anastasius to depose Mace-
donius the patriarch of Constantinople (Theod.

Lect. ii. 26). Theophanes erroneously speaks of

his having been bishop of Caria before he was
bbhop of Halicarnassus (Cknmogr. A.C. 503, in

Pat. Gt. cviii. 362). On the accession of Justin I.

in 518, severe measures were taken against

the Monophysites, and Julian was driven from

his see. He then went to Alexandria, whither

he was soon followed by Severus on his expulsion

from Antioch (Liberatus, Brev. cap. 19 ; Evagrius

H. E. iv. 4 ; Yict. Tunnunens. Chron. s. a. 539).

Timotheus the successor of Dioscorus the younger
received them both kindly, and they took up
their abode in the neighbourhood of the city.

Shortly afterwards a monk appealed to Sevems
for his opinion as to whether the body of our Lord

should be called corruptible or not. He answered

that the " fathers " had declared themselves in

the affirmative on that question. Some of the

Alexandrians hearing of this reply then proposed

the same inquiry to Julian, who said that

the " fathers " had declared the contrary. A
fierce controversy was thus evoked, in the course

of which the Julianists charged the Severians

with being Phthartolatrae or Corrupticolae,

Ktistolatrae or Creaticolae, and Scenolatrae ;
while the Severians charged the Julianists ^vith

being Phantasiastae and Manichaei (Liberatus,

u. s. ; Tim. Presb. de Recept. Haer. in Patrol. Gr.

Ixxxvi. 58 ; Niceph. Call. E. E. xviii. 45). But
the designation by which the Julianists were
more generally known was Aphthartodocetae or

Incorrupticolae (Jo. Damasc de Haer. § 84).

Much was written on either side. The only

writings of Julian that remain however are his

Ten Anathemas, a Syriac version of which by
Panlns the deposed bishop of Callinicos was
published by the A-ssemans {MSS. Cod. BibKoth.

Apost. Vatic. Catalog, iii. 230, 231). A Latin

translation of this valuable document is given

by Gieseler in his admirable monograph entitled
" Comntentatio qua Monophysitmttm vetervm
variae de Christi persona opinumes imprmas ex
ipsorum effatis recens editis Qlustrantur " (P. ii.

p. 5). Three of his letters addressed to Severus,

also translated by Panlus, as well as several

fragments of works of his, are among the Syrian

MSS. in the British Museum (Wright, Catal. Syr.

MSS. pt. u. 554, 929, 960, 961, pt. iii. 1059). The
Assemani also give three letters of his to Severus
from the Syriac MSS. in the Vatican («. s. iiL

223).

Leontias of Byzantium tells ns that Julian so

earnestly contended for the " Incorruptibility,"

because in his view the doctrine maintained by
Sevems made a distinction (Siwpopiy) between
the body of our Lord and the Word of God,
to allow of which was to acknowledge two
natures in Him {De Sect. Act. v. 3, in Pair.

Or. Ixxzvi. 1230). This explanation is also

given by Theodorus Rhaituensis (i)« Incamat., in

Pair. Or. xci. 1498^ and is fully sustained,

especially by the eighth Anathema as published
by Gieseler. He was certainly no Phantasiast, and

* Nioetas Choniates has cniMAarpai (IkcMttr. U. 10

In Pat Gr. ai.).

also far from being a Manichaean ; but as Domer
justly observes, in asserting "the supernatural
character of our Lord's body," Julianus and his

followers by no means intended to deny its

" reality," but only aimed at " giving greater
prominence to His love by tracing not merely
His suflFerings themselves, but even the possibility

of suffering " to His Self-sacrifice {Person of
Christ, ed. Clark, ii. L 129). Jo. Damasc. Orth.

Fid. iii. 28 ; Euseb. Thessal. contr. Andr. ; Phot.
BVA. Cod. 162 ; Thom. Aquin. Sum. p. iii. q. i.

art. 5 concl.

Julian by some means recovered his see of
HalicamassTis, but in the council of Constanti-
nople A-D. 536 under Agapetus bishop of Rome,
he was again deposed (Theophanes, s. a. 529;
Mansi, viii. 869 ; LibeU. Synod, in Labbe, v. 276).
After this date he disappears, but his opinions

continued to spread long afterwards, especially

in the East ; where his followers ultimately
became divided among themselves, one party
holding " that the body of our Lord was abso-

lutely (jcarii -rivra rpirov) incorruptible from
the very ' Unio ' itself " (e| cJrrrn r%s ivdxrftos) ;

another, that it was not absolutely incor-

ruptible but potentially (Svyd^ci) the reverse,

yet that it could not become corruptible because
the Word prevented it, and a thini that it was
not only incorruptible from the very • Unio,' but
also increate (pb ftSyov itp$apTov i^ avrrjs tvdvftts,

oAAa kolL iKTunoy). These last were distinguished

as Actistitae. (Tim. Presb. u. «. 43 ; Leont. Byzant.
c<mtr. Kestor. et Eutych. ii. in Pat. Gr. Ixxxvi.

1315, 1358 ; Id. Be Sect. act. x. ib. 1259 ; Anastas.
Sinait. Viae Dux, c. 23, in Pat. Or. Ixxxix.

296; Isaac Arm. Cath. Orat. contr. Artnen.
c 1, in Pat. Gr. cxxxii. 1155 ; Id. De Beb. Arm.
ib. 1243.)

About A.D. 549, four scholastici from Alexan-
dria visited Ephesus, and prevailed upon bishop
Procopius to avow himself a Julianist. In 560
immediately after his decease, seven of his

presbyters, who were also Julianists, are said to

have placed the hands of his corptse on the head
of a monk named Eutropius, and then to have
recited the consecration prayer over him.* Eu-
tropius afterwards ordain^ ten bishops who
were all Julianists, and sent them out as mission-
aries east and west, among other places to Con-
stantinople, to Antioch, and to Alexandria, and
also into Syria, Persia, Mesopotamia, and the
country of the Homerites (Assemann. BM. Or. i.

316, ii. 86, 88, iii. pt. ii cccclv. ; Wright, Catai.

Syr. MSS. ii. 755).

By A.D. 565 the emperor Justinian had become
an Incorruptibilist. He issued an edict in

which he avowed his change of opinion, and
gave orders that "all bishops everywhere"
should be compelled to accept Julianism (Evagr.

H. E. iv. 39 ; Theophanes, s. a. bbl ; Cedrenns,
Camp. Hist. ed. Bonn. L 680 ; Pagi, Critic, s. a.

565, iL). This natarally encountered great

opposition, and especially from, among others,

Anastasius patriarch of Antioch in the East (A.D.

559, 569X and Nicetius bishop of Treves in the
West (A.D. 527-566). (Nicetius, ep. 2 in Pair.
Lat. Ixviii. 380.) But the Gaianites of Alex-
andria took courage from the edict to erect

k Tbe corpse of Julian is said to have been treated in
the same manner by his penotial folfowers. (loaac. Ann.
Catb. d» Relf. .arm. a. a. 1S48.)
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churches in that city, and elected Helpidius

an archdeacon to be their bishop (Theophanes,

u. s.). Helpidius having almost immediately

incurred the displeasure of the emperor,, and

died on his way to Constantinople, whither he

had been summoned by him, they then united

with the Theodosians under Dorotheus, who,

Theophanes says, was one of that party, but

who both Sophronius of Jerusalem, and John
of Ephesus, the latter of whom especially wa-s

likely to be much better informed than the

Chronographer, say was a Julianist (Sophron.

Up. Synodic, in Fair. Gr. Ixxxvii. 3191 ; Jo. v.

Eph. Kirchengesch. uehers, t. Schonfelder, i. 40,

p. 47). Justinian died in November of A.D. 565.

The Julianists were still numerous at Alex-

andria during the patriarchate of Eulogius

(Phot. Bibl. cod. 227), and continued to be so

still later. Sophronius of Jerusalem speaks of

" Menas Alexandrinus, Gaianitarum propug-

nator " as his contemporary (u. s. 3194), and
Anastasius Sinaita relates a public disputation

with the Gaianites of that city in which he

personally took part (Ftoe Dux, u. s. 150 and

et seq. ; Coptic Chdrch). They were also not

unknown in the West as lately as the com-
mencement of the seventh century (Greg. I.

Ep. lib. ix. ind. ii. ep. 68, ad Euseb. Thessal. in

Pair. Lat. Ixxvii. A.D. 601 ; Jaff(^, Beg. Pont.

145 ; Euseb. Thessal. u. s.). In Armenia they

were very numerous in the time of Gregory Bar
Hebraeus (Assemann. u. s. ii. 296 ; Dorner, «. s.

13 n. ; art. Armenians).
Julian also achieved a very high reputation

as a commentator on the Scriptures. Nicetas

bishop of Heraclea, c. 1077, has selected many
of the most striking passages in his Catena

Graecorum Patrum in Beatum Job, from his

exegetical and other writings. This catena was
first published by Patricius Junius, with a

Latin translation, London, 1637, fol., and after-

wards in Greek only at Venice, 1792, fol.

The quotations from Julian are in the ' Proe-

mium ' and pp. 37, 45, 66, 93, 170, 178, 228,

230, 273, 437, 465, 480, 505, 539, 547-613, of

the former of these editions. (Fabric. Biblioth.

Gr. ed. Harles, viii. 647, 650 ; Cave, i. 495

;

Ceillier, xi. 344.) [T. W. D.]

JULIANUS (48), fifth patriarch of the

Syrian Jacobites, the successor and previously

the syncellus of Peter the younger in 591. He
ruled three years and five months and was
succeeded by Athanasius L (Assem. Bibl. Or.

ii. 333; Le Quien, Or. Chr. ii. 1360). Wright
{Cat. Syr. MSS. ii. 942, 971) refers to some
fragments of his works extant in Syriac.

[C. H.]

JULIANUS (49), bishop of Tortosa, signed the

acts of the third council of Toledo under Recared
(A.D. 589). Another bishop of Tortosa, i.e.

Froisclus, appears at the council, first in the

list of Arian bishops who there publicly abjured

Arianism, and secondly in the general list of

signatures. The conclusion is that Julianus was
the original Catholic bishop of Tortosa, that he
was exiled under Leovigild and supplanted

by the Arian Froisclus. (Certain other cases

of a similar kind can be traced at the council

;

Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de Can. de la Iglesia

Espaflola, ii. 255.) After the conversion council

Julianus and Froisclus appear as joint bishops of |

Tortosa at the second council of Barcelona in

599. (Tejada y Ramiro, I. C p. 692 ; Esp. Sagr.

xlii. 80.) [Uksus.] fM. A. W.]

JULIANUS (50), bishop of Lerida (?), sub-
scribes the acts of the second council of Saragossa,

(A.D. 592). {Esp. Sagr. xlii. l<fl and vi. 358

;

Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc. de Can. ii. 128, 131.)
[Peter.] [M. A. W.]

JULIANUS (51), bishop of Braga, subscribed

the acts of the fourth and sixth councils of

Toledo (A.D. 633, 638). (Aguirre-Catalani, iii.

385, 413 ; Esp. Sagr. xv. 135.) [Paternus.]
[M. A. W.]

JULIANUS (52) IL, twenty-fourth bishop
of Bologna, between Constantine and Deusdedit,

before A.D. 640. (Alidosi, / summi Pontifici, p. 4

;

Ughelli, ii. 11 ; Cappelletti, iii. 470, 579.)

[C. H.]

JULIANUS (53), bishop of Ruspe, signed

the letter of the Byzacene provincial council,

A.D. 641. (Mansi, x. 927 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i.

266.) [R. S. G.]

JULIANUS (54), bishop of Torcello, 642
to c. 679. (Ughelli, v. 1363; Cappelletti, Le
Chiese d'ltalia, ix. 526.) [A. H. D. A.]

JULIANUS (55), bishop of Duae Senempsalae

in Proconsular Africa, signed the letter addressed

to Paul, patriarch of Constantinople, by the

council of the province, A.D. 646. . (Mansi,

X. 941 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i. 132.)

[R. S. G.]

JULIANUS (56), bishop of Acci (Guadix)

from about 647 to about 654. He subscribes

the acts of the eighth council of Toledo under

Rekesvinth (Dec. 653). (Aguirre-Catalani, iii.

448 ; Esp. Sagr. vu. 37.) [Feux.]
[M. A. W.]

JULIANUS (57), bishop of Orte (Horta),

present at the Lateran svnod under pope Martin

in 649. (Mansi, x. 866 ; Ughelli, i. 735 ; Cap-
pelletti, vi. 56, 70 ; Hefele, § 307.) [A. H. D. A.]

JULIANUS (58) II., fourth in the list of the

bishops of Lescar, succeeding Savinus after an

interval of nearly a century, or fifth if Salvius

(A.D. 663) belonged to this see, which is doubt-

ful. He is said to have been in occupation of

the see about a.d. 680. No successor in the

diocese is known for nearly three centuries.

(Gall. Christ, i. 1286.) [S. A. B.]

JULIANUS (59), bishop of Consentia (Cos-

enza in Calabria), signed the second epistle of

pope Agatho, which was sent in 680 to the

third council of Constantinople. (Mansi, xi.

299 ; Ughelli, ix. 190 ; Cappelletti, xxi. 287
;

Hefele, § 314.) [A. H. D. A.]

JULIANUS (60), bishop of Catana, at the

synod of pope Agatho in 679. (Mansi, xi. 305

;

Pirro, Ital. Sac. i. 518.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (61\ metropolitan of Seville,

at the twelfth council of Toledo (A.D. 681). He
has been thought by some to be a confusion with

Julian of Toledo, but Florez believes him to be a

distinct person. (Aguirre-Catalani, iv. 270 ; Esp.

Sagr. ix. 233. [Honoratus.] [M. A. W.]
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JULIANUS (62), 37th bishop of Naples, c.

690, for seven years (Gesta Episcoporum Nea-

politanorum, pars i. 34, in Monum. Eerum Langob.

1378, p. 420 ; Ughelli, vi. 58 ; Cappelletti, sis.

398, 523). [A. H. D. A.]

JULIANUS (63), bishop and metropolitan of

Toledo from Jan. 29, 680, to March 6, 690. He is

the last eminent churchman of West Gothic Spain,

and, nest to Isidore of Seville, perhaps the most
eminent. Julian's mediaeval reputation cannot

indeed be compared with that of Isidore. The
catastrophe of the llussulman invasion, on which
his life borders so closely, destroyed his work to

a great estent and efiaced the traces of his

influence. Nevertheless the more closely the

questions, external and internal of the West
Gothic state are studied, the more important

will an accurate knowledge of Julian's career and

aims be found to be. And fortunately there is still

considerable material existing from which it may
be obtained. The following notice will be divided

into four heads : I. Life ; II. Work ; III. Character

and Aims ; IV. Sources and Authorities.

I. Life.—According to IsiDORUS Pacensis, the

author of a curious and valuable chronicle, which
breaks off in the year 759-A.D., Julian was of

Jewish extraction. Isidorus adds, however, that

he was born " a parentibus Christianis," possibly

some of the compulsory and half-hearted con-

vei-ts of whom such frequent mention occurs

in the melancholy Jew-laws of the Visigoths.

Their son, however, seems to have thrown him-
self from the first, with the natural instinct of

ambition, heart and soul into the career of a

Catholic churchman. He was baptized in the

principal church of the city, became a pupil of

the well-known Eugenius II., and remained as

deacon and presbyter attached to the cathedral

church of Toledo. His early life was marked
by a warm friendship for a fellow-deacon

GUDILA, and the friends seem to have become
zealous teachers in the episcopal school of

Toledo. After the death of Ildefonsus, Julian

appears to have been regarded as the most
eminent churchman in Toledo. He was at one

time the favourite literary agent of Wamba,
whose panegyric he wrote in the Historia

Wambae, in or about the year 576, and the

friend of Ervig, Wamba's palatintts and sub-

sequent supplanter, while he seems to have
been on intimate terms with the more dis-

tinguished bishops, such as Idalius of Barcelona.

When bishop Quiricus died in January 680, four

months after the death of Gudila, it could have
astonished no one that Julian should succeed to

the vacant see of Toledo.

Accession of Ei-vig and C. Tol. XII.—In the

following October occurred the mysterious

palace-revolution which overthrew Wamba, and
Julian found himself called upon in a document
forced from the betrayed king to anoint his

overthrower Ervig in his place. What was
Julian's share in the conspiracy cannot be made
out with certainty, but the fact of his old friend-

ship with Ervig, coupled with his conduct at

the twelfth council of Toledo, oblige us to con-

clude that his connivance had been secured by
the conspirators, either before or during the

plot. (See Acta, but especially can. I. Tejada y
Ramiro, Co/, de Can. de la Igl. Esp. ii. p. 457.)

In taking this attitude towards Wamba, of whom
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he had been in earlier years the extravagant

panegyrist, Julian was no doubt influenced, not

only by the prevailing ecclesiastical dissatisfac-

tion with the later church-policy of that king

(conf. Dahn, Konige der Germanen, v. 215, and

Helfferich, ^^stgoth. Eecht, p. 140), but by a

special and recent act ofWamba's, i.e. the creation

by the king of a new bishopric in a suburb of

Toledo itself, " hie in suburbio Toletano, in

ecclesia praetoriensi SS. Petri et Pauli," a pro-

ceeding which the council of 680, led by Julian,

calls a piece of " insolent licence." The holder

of such a bishopric would indeed have been an
inconvenient rival to Julian, and supposing the

step to have been taken after this appointment

in 680, it can scarcely have indicated anything

less than open dissension between the king and

his metropolitan.

Ervig's Jew-laws.—The history of the twelfth

council in detail will be found elsewhere (see

art. Ervig). The points, however, with which

he is personally most closely concerned are two.

(1) the frightfully harsh Jew-laws presented to

and approved by the council, (2) the " Primacy "

canon. Of the twenty-eight laws of which the

titles are quoted in the ninth canon of the

council, the greater number are older laws

revived and confirmed. Twenty-six of them
relate to the nominally converted and baptized

Jews, who had been obliged by former legisla-

tion to make a profession of Christianity, but

who were still Jews at heart, and are only new
so far as some of the penalties prescribed are

concerned. The former punishments of stoning

and burning alive are replaced by confiscations

of goods, stripes, decalvatiou and exile, it having

been found apparently impossible to secure the

execution of the older penalties, while circum-

cision only is visited with severer punishment than

before (Graetz, Geschichte der Juden, v. 163). For
any apparent mildness however in these twenty-
six laws as compared with more ancient ones,

the provisions of the first two laws presented by
Ervig to the council more than compensate.

These two edicts, De blasphematoribus Sanctae

Trinitatis, and Ne Judaei out se out famtdos a
baptismi gratia subtrahcmt, concern the un-
baptized and obstinate Jews, and may fairly be

considered as the work of Ervig and his metro-

politan. It would be difficult to match them
even in the histoiy of religious persecution (see

the text in Lex Visig. xii. 2, 3), and it is almost

incredible that after measures like these, the

seventeenth council of Toledo, held twelve years

later, should still have found worse horrors to

inflict on a people, whose cup of suffering was
wellnigh drained, and whose avengers were fast

approaching. Modern writers have commonly
regarded the Jew-laws of Ervig as the price paid

by the usurper for the church's co-operation in

the plot against Wamba. It is at any rate

impossible to exonerate Julian from a principal

share in them. [Dahn, /. c. p. 218 ; Helfferich,

Westgoth. Recht. p. 192 ; Graetz, I. c. p. 162. For

an able and minute account of the general coarse

of Visigothic legislation concerning the Jews see

Dr. Graetz's dissertation, Die Westgothiacht 6e-

setzgebung m Betreff der Juden, im Progrmmn des

Jud.-theoi. Seminar, 1858.]

The Primacy Canon,—By far the most import-

ant event, however, of the council of 681, both

for the history of Julian and for that of the see
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of Toledo, was the promulgation of the famous
sixth canon, the basis of the ancient, and prac-

tically also of the modem primacy, of Toledo.

This, we may well suspect, was the special

guerdon of Julian's compliance in the events of

G80, and it raised the see of Toledo to a height

undreamt of even by lldefonsus or Eugenius II.

The primacy canon first of all recites certain

difficulties attending episcopal elections as they

then existed. Owing to the long distances to be

traversed, there was often, it was pleaded, great

delay in announcing the deaths of bishops to the

king, and it was sometimes found impossible to

wait for the libera electio of the prince, theo-

retically necessary in all appointments to

bishoprics (conf. Dahn, KSnige der Germanen,

vi. Verfassungsgeschichte, p. 402). By such a

condition of things the church is embarrassed

and the royal power infringed. " Unde placuit

omnibus pontificibus Hispaniae atque Galliae

(Galliae wanting in some MSS.) ut salvo privi-

legio unius cujusque provinciae licitum maneat
deinceps Toletano pontifici quoscunque regalis

potestas elegerit et jam dicti Toletani episcopi

judicium diguos esse probaverit in quibus libet

provinciis in praecedentium sedium (? sedes)

praeficere praesules et decedentibus episcopis

eligere successores."

Upon this follows the proviso that every

bishop so ordained must within three months
present himself before the metropolitan of his

province for instruction and advice under penalty

of excommunication should he fail to do so,

unless he can plead royal commands in excuse of

his non-appearance.

Thus was the whole ancient system of epi-

scopal appointments which had obtained in Spain,

notwithstanding recurrent abuses, since the

earliest times, and which had been recently

defined and re-established as against certain

royal usurpations by the fourth council of Toledo

(can. 19) abolished at one blow. For election by
clergy and people, consecration by metropolitan

and suffragans and final confirmation by the king

was now substituted a central authority em-
powered to appoint to bishoprics all over Spain,

and from which there was practically no appeal.
" The Spanish church was centralised in Toledo

;

the primate of Toledo had become her Pontifex

Maximus, with limitless and uncontrolled power"
(Gams, Kirchengesch. von Spanien, ii. [2] p. 217).

By what steps within the church this situation,

unexampled in the contemporary history of the

time, had been attained, must always remain a

mystery. At first sight it appears incredible

that the five remaining metropolitans should

have consented so easily to such a curtailment

of their powers and privileges. It is, however,

very possible, as Wamba's and Sisebut's, and

even Recared's episcopal appointments suggest

(see arts. Eusebius of Tarraco, Wamba, also C.

Bare. ii. 3), that under the strong Gothic kings

the right of appointment to bishoprics had, in

spite of such protests as C. Tol. iv. 19, been so

frequently usurped by the crown, that in this

assignment of at least an equal share in the

matter to the metropolitan of Toledo, the Gothic

church may have calculated that she gained

more than she lost— she formally relinquished

the ancient constitution which had been so

often infringed, and she won for herself in re-

turn a powerful protector and representative in

the face of the civil power. At the thirteenth

council, three years later, the bishops in the

most emphatic language confirmed the primacy
canon. The decrees of the twelfth council are

to last to all eternity (ea ipsa gesta—omni tem-

porum aeternitate valitura decemimus), and
among them " item de concessa Toletano pontifici

generalis synodi potestate ut episcopi alterius

provinciae cum conniventia principum in urbe
regia ordinentur." Such a position as this

could only be sustained and established by men
of like power with Julian, and it is extremely
doubtful how far the pretensions of the primacy
were supported by Julian's less able successors.

Certain proceedings at the sixteenth council of

Toledo under Egica seem indeed to be directly at

variance with the spirit of the primacy canon

(Helfferich, Enst. und Gesch. des Westgothen

Rechts, p. 210). In the darkness and confusion

of these closing years of the Gothic kingdom, it

is, however, no longer possible to trace the

history of the new-made primacy. Echoes and

memories of it reappear in the church of the

captivity, especially in the career of Elipandus,

and all but four hundred yeai's after the death

of Julian, Rome restored to his successor, the

Cluniac monk Bernard, the dignity which had

been originally assumed independently of Rome
and used in a spirit of hostility to her. " Teque,

secundum quod ejusdem urbis antiquitus constat

extitisse pontifices, in totis Hispaniarum regnis

primatem, privilegii nostri sanctione statnimus,"

says Urban II. in 1088, thus re-establishing as a

grace from Rome, and as a means of binding the

Spanish church closer to the apostolical see, an

office which the Spanish bishops had originally

conferred upon the bishop of the capital, partly

in deference to the influence of a man of genius,

partly as a bulwark against the royal power,

and which in the mind of its founder appears to

have symbolised the independence of the national

church (cont. Bull of Urban II. Esp. Sagr. vi.

app. 5, and Gams, Kirchengeschichte von Spanien,

iii. [1] pp. 1-39).

The Thirteenth, Fourteenth, and Fifteenth

Councils of Toledo. Julian's Dispute with Rome.

—In November 683 Julian again presided at the

thirteenth council of Toledo, of which an account

will be found under Ervig. Immediately after

its separation, and when many of the bishops

were already journeying homewards, a notary

from Rome arrived at Toledo, bearing letters

written by pope Leo II., and forwarded to Spain

by his successor-elect, Benedict II. The letters,

four in number, were addressed (1) to all the

bishops (praesulibus) of Spain
; (2) to Julian's

predecessor, Quiricus, who died in January 680
;

(3) to the king Ervig
; (4) to the comes Sim-

plicius (Jaflfe, Reg.Pontif. 168 ; Aguirre-Catalani,

iv. 297).

The letters were to ask for the adhesion of the

Spanish church to the decisions of the sixth

general council (680) against the Monothelites.

The Spanish church, of which no member had

been present at the fifth general council (553),

had always steadily refused to recognise it as

such, and Rome was anxious to prevent any

further misunderstanding. The Spanish bishops

therefore were asked to assemble a national

council for the sake of receiving and ratifying

the decrees of 680. [Why Quiricus was written

to instead of Julian, who in 683 had been for
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nearly four y«ars metropolitan of Toledo, must
always remain a difficulty. Rival explanations

of it will be found in Florez, Esp. Sagr. y. 276,

and Gams (Kirchengesch. von Spanien, ii. (2) 231).

Baronias made it a ground for doubting the

authenticity of the letters.] To comply imme-
diately with the pope's request was impossible.

The bishops had already dispersed, and the icy

weather and ground " hardened with immensity
of snow," forbade their recall. Julian, however,

promptly drew up a dogmatic statement of the

position of the Spanish church towards the

Christological controversy of the day and for-

warded it to Rome. In November 684 a pro-

vincial synod of Carthaginensian bishops, attended

also by representatives of the remaining pro-

vinces who were to communicate to their

metropolitans, and through them to the other

provincial synods, what was done, met at Toledo

under the presidency of Julian. In the fifth

canon the decrees of the sixth council are acknow-
ledged by the bishops present, and by the

representatives of the five absent metropolitans,

as of equal authority with the decrees of Nicaea,

Constantinople, Ephesus, and Chalcedon, and the

sixth and seventh canons order them to be placed

in the Codex Canonum of the Spanish church
immediately after the acts of Chalcedon, the

fifth general council being thus formally repu-

diated. The eighth canon contains an exposition

of the two natures in Christ ; this with the

ninth, De dwirum naturarum Christi volun-

tatibus et operibus, and the tenth : De haereticorum

contentionihus evitandis, are in all probability

excerpts from the first Apologetic of Julian,

which had been forwarded to Rome early in 684,

and which in the eleventh canon receives the

formal approbation of the bishops.

In this noteworthy canon the "apologetica
responsa defensionis nostrae " are not only
approved, but are placed in the same position as

decretal letters : " atque ad vicem decretalium
epistolarum ea permanenda sancimus," a step of

which Gams (/. c. p. 233) rightly points out the

significance, and which is the first of many
indications of the attitude assumed by Julian,

and by the Spanish church, as led by him towards
Rome. The matter however did not end here.

In 686 apparently pope Benedict allowed himself
some critical observations aflfecting the orthodoxy
of Julian's apologetic of 684, which were taken
down by Julian's envoy at Rome, and forwarded
to Julian. Julian immediately sent an answer
fortifying his position with quotations from the
fathers, but not content with this he brought
the whole matter once more before the fifteenth

council of Toledo in 688. After a description of
his ti'ansactions with Rome, in which the exact

rder of events is very hard to apprehend, he
iroceeds to justify two main theses: "voluntas
,"';nuit voluntatemetsapientia sapientiam;" and
tres substantiae in Christo sunt profitendae,"

joth of which had been laid down in his first

Apologetic, and to which the pope had taken ob-

]>'ction as " incautiously " expressed. The pope's

'bjections are declared to spring from hasty and
' ireless reading of the first Apologetic, and
•Uilian proceeds to quote largely from Cyril and
Augustine in support of his own doctrine. This
'cond document of Julian's is called by Felix

'" Apologeticum de tribus(? quartis) capitulis, de
iuibus Romanae urbis Pracsul frustra visus est

dubitasse," and is only partially preserved to us

in the acts of the council of 688. The sections

on the theses already quoted, and which refer

to the first two chapters of the former Apolo-

getic, are given apparently in full, but the

arguments on the third and fourth chapters

of the former document are wanting. We have

only a final paragraph referring to them, and
claiming paramount authority for the state-

ments of the "celebrated doctors," Saints

Ambrose and Fulgentius, quoted in support of

them. All these quotations from the fathers had,

says Julian, been forwarded to Rome two years

before. If, however, objection is still made to

their doctrine, on which the first Apologetic is

based, " let us dispute with them (i. e. the pope

and his advisers) no more, but rather adhering

closely to the straight road of our ancestors,
" erit per divinum judicium amatoribus veritatis

responsio nostra sublimis, etiamsi ah ignorantihus

aemulis censeatur indocilis."

The history of opinion as to this attitude

assumed by Julian in this second Apologetic, and
on its concluding words, is not a little curious.

Isid. Pacensis, writing fifty or sixty years after

the death of Julian, says of the arrival of the

second Apologetic at Rome : " quod Roma digne

et pie suscepit et cunctis legendum indicit

:

atque summo Imperatori cognitum facit. Qui
et rescriptum Domino Juliano per supra fatos

Legatos satis cum gratiarum actione honorifice

remittit et omnia quaecumque scripsit justa et

pia esse depromit." Julian's 13th-century suc-

cessor, Roderic of Toledo, repeats Isidore's words
with emphasis (Z>e Beb. Hisp. iii. 14). Mariana
and Baronius first make some objections to the

cavalier tone of the 2nd Apologetic, while Florez,

applies all the disrespectful expressions in it, not

to the pope, but to certain " Romans," regarding

it as " inconceivable " that Julian should have
spoken of the pope as an " ignorant rival." The
Bollandists {AA. SS. Mart. i. p. 784) and others

pass over the questionable expressions in silence.

A modern Roman opinion on the subject will be
found below under our third head.

Jviian's Death.—On March 6, 690, two years

after the fifteenth council of Toledo, Julian died,

having occupied the see ten years and one month.
He was buried in the church of St. Leocadia,

where his predecessors Eugenius III. and Ildefon-

sus were already interred.

II. Works.—Of Julian's works a full list is

given by his biographer Felix. The best edition

of Julian's works is that by archbishop Loren-
zana in vol. ii. of the SS. PP. Tol. 0pp. already
quoted. Lorenzana's edition is reprinted in

Migne's Patr. Lat. xcvi. For a list of editions

see Fabricius, BM. Lat. 1858. iii. 477. The most
important of them appear to have been

—

(1) Liber Prognosticorum futuri saeculi.—This
book, addressed to Idalius of Barcelona, must
have won considerable popularity to judge from
the numerous MSS. of it which exist. It is

divided into three books, concerned (1) with the

origin of death, (2) with the souls of the dead
and their condition before the resurrection of the
body, (3) the final resurrection of the body. The
preface addressed to Idalius is a good specimen
of Julian's style, and contains some interesting

personal reminiscences (conf. SS. PP. Tolet.

0pp. ii. 3, and Hellferich, Westgothixher Anau'
iamus, p. 74).
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(2) Apologeticum fidei quod Benedicto Romanae
urbis Papae directum est. This is the first Apo-
logetic, not now extant, unless we are to consider

canons 9, 10, and 11 of C. Tol. xiv. as fragments

of It.

(3) Apologeticum de trffnis capitulis, already

described, printed by Lorenzana, ii. 77, and in all

editions of the Spanish councils, among the acts

of C. Tol. XV. This was, among his contem-
poraries, the most famous of all Julian's works,

no doubt on account of the dispute with Rome
which it involved.

(4) Liber de sextae aetatis comprdbatione, pre-

faced by an oration and letter to king Ervig.

This is an important controversial treatise. It

makes one of a series of Spanish pamphlets, of

which Isidore's Contra Judaeos, and most prob-

ably the De Virginitate Sanctae Mariae contra

tres infideles of IldefONSUS (^q. c), are other

examples. A critical and explanatory account

of the subject-matter will be found in Graetz's

Geschichte der Juden, v. 160, seq.

(5) Liber Carminum, like those of lldefonsus

now lost, notwithstanding the ingenious efforts

of the " false chroniclers " to replace them. {SS.

PP. Tol. 0pp. ii. 389 ; Nicolas Antonio, Bibl.

Vet. V. 7, 401.)

(6 and 7) Liber Epistolarum and Liber Sermo-

num, both, alas ! lost.

(8) Liber Antekeimenon, or de Contrariis, a

series of harmonizations of apparently contradic-

tory passages in Scripture. Julian's authorship

of it is proved by a quotation from it under his

name, which occurs in the Apologetic of abbat

Samson, of Cordova (810-890), lib. ii. cap. 24,

apud Usp. Sagr. xi. (SS. PP. Toll. 0pp. ii. 139-

265).

(11) Liber Eistoriae de eo quod Wambae Prin-

cipis Tempore Galliis Extitit Gestum.—This is the

most generally known, and by far the most
valuable of all Julian's writings. Its style and

literary form would alone make it a remarkable

piece of writing for its time ; but it has also

independent historical valixe to a high degree in

spite of its rhetorical air and unmistakeable

partisanship. Opening with an account of

Wamba's election and of his unction at the hands

of bishop Quiricus, of Toledo, it gives a minute
description of the rising in Gallia Narbonensis

which, immediately after his accession, threatened

the new king's throne, and which was only

suppressed after a six months' campaign (Dahn,

v. 206-212). Attached to it in most of the

MSS., also under Julian's name, is found the

Judicium in tyrannorum perfidia promulgaium,
apparently the official document drawn up by
Julian, as the most distinguished writer and

rhetorician of Toledo, on the king's return to

the capital, in which the crimes and sentences of

the rebels are carefully enumerated and con-

firmed. The whole object of the Historia is

to glorify Wamba, and this end is pursued with

a self-denial and consistency very rare in Julian's

age. Six other treatises named by Felix, but not

now extant, are of no importance. The last two
entries, however, in Felix's list are worth notice.

" Item librum Missarum de toto circulo anni in

quatuor partes divisum ; in quibus aliquas vetus-

tatis incuria vitiatas ac semiplenas emendavit
. atque complevit ; aliquas vero ex toto composuit.

Item librum orationum de festivitatibus quas

Toletana Ecclesia per totum circulum anni est

JULIANUS OF TOLEDO

solita celebrare, partim stylo sui ingenii de-

promptum, partim correctum, in unum con-
gessit, atque Ecclesiae Dei usibus ob amorem
reliquit Sanctae Religionis." In this passage
lies the proof, too often overlooked, of the

important part played by Julian in the history

of the Mozarabic Liturgy. From him, and not

from Isidore or Leander, the Toledan missal and
breviary received their final shape under the

Goths. He completed the work to which
Eugenius and lldefonsus had also largely contri-

buted. It was his redaction of the Toledan
missal which under the captivity became the

nucleus of the Missale Mixtum (Lesley, Prefatio

in Missale Mixtum, &c. Rome, 1755, p. Ixxvi.),

and was carried northwards into the infant

kingdom of Asturias (I. c. note a), and in spite

of later additions Julian's breviary is practically

what we now know as the Mozarabic Breviary.

Not Seville but Toledo was -the parent of the

Gothic liturgy as we have it ; and if the name of

any one man is to be attached to the Mozarabic
liturgy, which was the work of many men and

difierent centuries, not Isidore but Julian may
best claim such a distinction. (Conf Lesley,

I. c. Ixxv. ; Aguirre, iii. 105 ; Gams, Kirchenge-

schichte von Spanien, ii. [2] 177, 185, 209 ; Florez,

EspaHa Sagrada, iii. 262.)

Of Julian's genuine works only the Vita

Ildefonsi remains. This with the life of Julian

by Felix is commonly found attached to the De
Viris Illustribus of Isidore and lldefonsus, and

was meant as supplementary to the work of

lldefonsus (^Esp. Sagr. v. 482).

The supposititious works of Julian, such as the

Chronica Begum Visigothorum and the Carmina,

written for him by the literary forgers of the

16th century, will be found in Lorenzana (/. c.

p. 385).

III. Julian's Character and Aims.—That Julian

was a man of very great ability, and of singular

force of will, is evident from his whole career.

As the last and, nest to Isidore, the greatest

representative of a whole phase of Spanish

culture, his life and writings assume a peculiar

interest and importance. As an author he stands

for his age very high. He is greatly superior

to the industrious Isidore in literary skill. His

history of Wamba, according to Ebert, testifies

to the existence of a far higher type of classical

culture in Spain in the 7th century than in

France, where Fredegak is no match for Julian

{Geschichte der Christ. Lat. Literatur von ihren

Anfdngen bis zum Zeitalter Earls des Grossen,

Leipzig, 1874, p. 571).

As a statesman and a theologian his impression

upon his time and country was very great, as is

shewn by the extravagant praise of Felix and

Isidorus Pacensis. Under Wamba and before he

became bishop, his influence appears to have been

considerable, while under Ervig he practically

ruled Spain, and his power remained undimi-

nished under Egica. (See Helfferich, Westgoth.

Becht, 196). Of his literary and theological

influence over the Spanish churchmen of his

own day on both sides of the Pyrenees, the

letters of Idalius of Barcelona to him and

to Sunifredus metropolitan of Narbonne (Esp.

Sagr. xxix. 447) and the whole history of the

twelfth, thirteenth, fourteenth, and fifteenth

councils of Toledo are a sufficient proof. There

is, however, nothing in Julian's career to catch
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the popular imagination, and as a saint he has

been throughout overshadowed and surpassed

by the legendary glories of Ildefonsus. (On the

correct date of Julian's death, see Florez, t,

306.)

Julian's aims apj)ear to have been the aggran-

dizement of the national church and of Toledo as

its head, bringing with it, as a necessary conse-

quence, independence of all authority from with-

out. His life was ruled by centralising and im-

perialist ideas, and his great mistake, according to

Helffeiich, lay in supposing his time and country

ripe for the development of such views, and in

believing the Teutonic and Koman elements

within the Peninsula to be sufficiently fused to

permit of the remodelling of the state on

Byzantine principles (Westgothischer Arianis-

mtis, p. 73). His attitude towards Rome, though
to some extent it is only typical of the whole
tendency of 7th-century Spain, is still one of

singular boldness, almost of insolence, and should

be compared with the tone of earlier times, of

Idatius, of the bishops of the first council of

Toledo, or of the Gallician bishops under the

influence of Martin of Bruga just a hundred
years before. Not Benedict II.'s lettei-s of 683,

but Julian's answers to them, were incorporated

with the Spanish Codex -Ganonum. The non-

Roman student will, however, probably regard

Julian's share in the conspiracy against Wamba,
his early patron and hero, and his persecution

of the Jews, as darker stains upon his memory
than his insubordination towards Rome, The
Jew laws of the twelfth council for which he
and Ervig are responsible, brought indeed a

Nemesis with them. They led directly to the

Jewish conspiracy discovered under Egica (see

art,), and ultimately to that Jewish co-opera-

tion with the Mussulman invaders which was
everywhere fatal to the success of the Gothic
resistance. Twenty-one years after Julian's

death, the battle of the Guadalete was lost and
the Gothic state overthrown. The sombre figure

of the intriguing and persecuting bishop makes
a close full of meaning and admonition to the
history of that Hispano-Gothic church, in which
much personal virtue and a high degree of

literary civilisation were overshadowed and
finally stifled by the growth of the worst evils

that can assail an ecclesiastical system.

Concluding Notes.—(1) On the confusions of
Julian with the African Julianus Pomerius, or
with a supposed Julianus Diaconus, conf. Florez,

/. c. p. 299. (2) On the question how did

Toledo become the ecclesiastical head of Cartha-
ginensis, see Montanus.

IV". Sources.—Our knowledge of Julian's life

is derived mainly from the biography of him by
his successor Felix, which, like Julian's own life

of Ildefonsus, is found attached to the De Viris

^lustrSnis of Isidore and Ildefonsus. It is written
in a tone of warm panegyric, and supplies little

or no biographical matter for the period of
Julian's pontificate, but the details as to Julian's

works are minute and trustworthy, and the
account of his earlier life comparatively full.

Altogether it is a valuable piece of 7th-century
biography. Certain particulars not given by
Felix, notably the fact of Julian's Jewish parent-
age, are to be gleaned from the 8th-century
chronicler Isidorcs Pacexsis (Esp. Sagr. viii.),

while for a right understanding of Julian's
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career and aims the Acts of the 12th, 13th,

14th, and 15th councils of Toledo are of course
indispensable (Aguirre-Catalani, iii., or Tejada y
Ramiro, Colecc. de Can. de la Igl. Esp. ii.).

Authorities.—Dahn, Helfierich, Gams, Graetz,
Ebert, Lorenzana, Nicolas Antonio, Lex Visig.

as quoted. For notices of editions of the sepa-
rate works, Fabricius, Bibl. Lat. [1754] iii.

should be consulted, and on the Hist. Wamb.
Potthast, Bihl. Hist. p. 405, also the separate

introduction in Lorenzana. To the above may
be added, De Castro, Biblioteca Espanola, ii. 382-
386 ; Amador de los Rios, Historia de la Littera-

tura Espanola, i. 403-408 ; Bahr, Die Christlich-

RSmische Thedogie, p. 470 (as quoted by Ewart).

[M. A. W.]
JTJLIAXUS (64), sumamed Romaxus, mis-

called John II. by Elmacinus, eleventh patriarch

of the Syrian Jacobites (687-708). (Le Quien,
Or. Chr. ii. 1364 ; Assem. B. 0. ii. 479.) In

688 he received Simon the Jacobite patriarch of

Alexandria into communion with his church
(Renaudot, Patriarch. Alex. p. 180). In 706 he
assembled a council at the monastery of Mar
Silas, at which Thomas bishop of Amida and
James bishop of Edessa were present (S. 0. i.

468; Ceillier, xii. 101). The Chronicle of

Dionysius (5. 0. ii. 105) places his accession in

A.D. 704. Julian induced the Jacobite church
of Tagrit to terminate its schism and return to

communion with his see (ii. 430). [W. M. S.]

JULIANUS (65), bishop of Piacenza, c. 780.
(Ughelli, Italia Sacra, ii. 199, 200 ; Cappelletti,

Ze Chiese d" Italia, it. 1&-18.) [A. H. D. A.]

JULLANUS (66), the name of a presbyter
and likewise of a subdeacon who both assisted

St. Cyprian at his martyrdom, according to the
Acta Froconsularia, by fastening the bandage
before his eyes. (Ruinart, Acta Sine. p. 218

;

Tillem. Mem. iv. 182.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (67), presbyter of Cordova at

the council of Elvira, cir. 305. (Mansi, ii. 108 C.)

[T. W. D.]

JULIANUS (68), of Carthage, designated by
Orosius, in his preface addressed to Augustine
{Pat. Lat. xxxi. 667), as the holy son of Augus-
tine and a servant of God, i.e. Augustine's deacon.

It was at the instance of Julian, who was
apparently acting un^er Augustine's direction,

that Orosius undertook his history. [C. H.]

JULIANUS (69), a deacon of Aqnileia.

known to us by a letter to him from St. Jerome
(_Ep. 6, ed. Vail.). He had been the means of

restoring Jerome's young sister, who had fallen

into unchastity. [W. H. F.]

JULIANUS (70), presbyter of St. Anast«sia

at Rome, to whom Dionysius Exiguus dedi-

cated his collection of the decrees of the Roman
pontiffs. (Dionys. Exig. Collect. Decret. Pontif.

Rom. praef. in. Patr. Lat. ixvii. 231.) He occurs

among the presbyters present at the Roman
synod of pope Symmachus in 501. (Mansi,

viii. 236, 237.) [W. M. S.]

JULIANUS (71), deacon, sent by Avitns
bishop of Vienne to pope Symmachus, about
A.D. 494, to ask for additional relics for the
Bargundian king Sigismnnd. (Arit. Viennens.

Ep. 27 in Patr. Lat. lix. 243.) [C. H.]
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JULIANUS, deacon at Gaudianum [Julius

(17).]

JULIANUS (72) POMERIUS, a Maure-
tanian priest cir. a.d. 500. He was ordained in

Gaul, but continued as a priest the monastic life

on which he had previously entered. Ruricius

(lib. ii. ep. 8) calls him abbat, but does not say

of what monastery. He lived at Aries under the

patronage of Aeonius, whence Ruricius tried to

draw him to Limoges (Ruric. Lemovic. Ep. ix. in

Pat. Lat. iviii. 88). He composed (Isid. de

Script. Eccl. xii. ; Gennadius, Ser. Eccl. cviii.)

a work on the " Nature of the Soul " in eight

books, and others upon " Contempt of the World,"
" Virtues and Vices," and the " Training of Vir-

gins." These are lost. But the three extant

books on the " Contemplative Life," formerly

attributed to St. Prosper, are really from the pen
of Julianus Pomerius (Julian. Pom. de Vit. Cont.

in Pat. Lat. lix. 415). They are addressed to

another Julian, bishop probably of Carpentras.

This work has been frequently printed under the

name of Prosper, and is given in the appendix
to his works, Venice, fol. 1744, 4to. 1782. We
have a letter from Ennodius, bishop of Pavia,

asking of Julian certain explanations, and sug-

gesting subjects for treatises, but no reply is

extant. Gennadius (Scr. Eccl. xcviii.) speaks of

Julianus as still writing. (Cave, i. 460

;

Ceillier, Aut. Sac. x. 588.) [R. T. S.]

JULLANUS (73), missionary priest to the
Nubians in the reign of Justinian. John of

Ephesus (R. Payne Smith's tr. p. 251 sq.) and
Bar-hebraeus (in Assemani, Bibl. Or. ii. 330)
give an account of him. lie was an old man of

great worth, and one of the clergy in attendance
on Theodosius the Monophysite patriai'ch of

Alexandria, then residing at Constantinople.

Julian had long desired to Christianize the
Nobadae or Nubians, a wandering people east of

the Thebais and beyond the limits of the empire,

which they greatly harassed. The empress
Theodora to whom he applied warmly encouraged
the undertaking, and consulted Justinian about
it. He too became interested, but objected to

Julian as being a Monophysite, and named
another instead of him, whilst Theodora per-

sisted in favouring her candidate. John of

Ephesus gives a full description of the rival

missions, and the triumph of the empress's
schemes. Julian being the first to reach the
Nubian court won over the king, and secured
the rejection of the emperor's envoy when he
subsequently arrived. Thus the Nubians were
gained to the Monophysite creed and to the
jurisdiction of Theodosius. After labouring in

the country two years Julian placed Theodore a
Thebaid bishop in charge, and returned to Con-
stantinople, where he soon afterwards died. For
the subseouent history of this mission see LoN-
GINCS. [T. W. D.]

JULLANUS (74), presbyter of Halicamassus,
representing his bishop Calandio at the council
of Chalcedon in 451. (Mansi, vi. 947, 1088, vii.

46, 121, 407, 947.) [T. W. D.]

JULIANUS (75), martyr with the presbyters
Lucianua and Maximianus at Beluacus (Beau-
vais) ; commemorated Jan. 8. (Usuard. Mart.

;

Rom. Mart. ; Ruinart, Acta Sine, praef. p. xxiii.)

[C. H.]
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JULIANUS (76), Jan. 27, martyr at Sora or
Atina, in the reign of Antoninus Pius. His
Acta are given by the Bollandists from an Italian

manuscript of Earth Chioccarelli. The Roiimu
Martyrology places his martyrdom at Sora. Sora
and Attina, two ancient Volscian cities, both
commemorate him and both claim to have been
the scene of his martvrdom. (Boll. Acta SS.
Jan. ii. 767.)

'

[C. H.]

JULIANUS (77), Feb. 3, martyi at Auxerre,
a disciple of St. Peregrinus, the apostle and
protomartyr of Auxerre in the times of the
emperors Valerian and Gallienus. (Du Saussay,
Mart. Gallic, suppl. p. 1086 ; Acta SS. Feb. i.

331). [C. H.]

JULIANUS (78), Feb. 6, physician and
martyr of Emesa, in the reign of Numerian.
(Basil. Menol. ii. 163 ; Mcnol. Graec. Sirlet.

;

Boll. Acta SS. Feb. i. 778.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (79), Feb. 16. Martyr in Egypt
with five thousand others {Mart. Adon., Usuard.,

Rom. ; Basil. Menol.'). There is a suggested
reading which substitutes for quinque miltibus,

quinque militibus, and thus brings this martyrdom
within the bounds of possibility. (Boll. Acta SS.

Feb. ii. 863.) [G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (80), Feb. 19, martyr in Africa

with Publius. (^Mart. Usuard. ; Mart. Rotn.)

[C. H.]

JULIANUS (81), Feb. 27, martyr at Alexan-
dria in the Decian pe?-secution, a.d. 249-251. His

martyrdom is described in the epistle of Dionysius

of Alexandria to Fabius of Antioch, describing

the martyrs there. (Euseb. M. E. vi. 41 ; Mart.
Ad., Us.) [G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (82), March 7. Martyr with
Eubulus in Cvprus in the persecution of Julian.

(Bas. Men., Mar. 7 and 8 ; AA. SS. Boll. 6 Mart.

i. 426.) [G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (83), Mar. 16, martyr. He was
a native of Anazarbus in Cilicia, and the son of

a Greek senator. Julian was enclosed in a sack

with venomous serpents and thrown into the sea.

His body floated to Alexandria, where it was
buried by a widow (Basil. Menol. ; Menol. Graec.

Sirlet.). The Alexandria here mentioned would be

the Cilician town of that name. The Bollandists

(Mart. ii. 421) give this Julian as the one

celebrated by Chrysostom in his homily On St.

Julian the Martyr (Migne, Pat. Gr. t. 1. p. 666).

Chrysostom states that his relics were then at

Antioch (§ 4, p. 671). [Julianus (67), (88).]

[C. H.]

JULIANUS (84), Mar. 23, martyr at Caesarea.

(Mart. Usuard., Wandalb., Rom.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (85), May 25, a martyr in Africa

A.D. 259, with Flavianus, and six others. (Rui-

nart, Acta Sine. 229 ; Baron, ann. 262, v.).

[G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (86), Jun. 5, martyr at Perusia

with Florentius and others in the Decian per-

secution, according to the ecclesiastical tables.

(Baron, ann. 254, xxix. ; Mart. Rom. ; Boll.

Acta SS. Jun. i. 33.) [C. H.]
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JULIANUS (87), Jan. 9, Jun. 21, martyr in

Egypt in the reign of Diocletian (Basil. Menol.
iii. 138). There is a different version of this

martyrdom in Usuard and Ado. The Acta in

BoUand (9 Jan. i. cap. iv. § 17, p. 579) place the
martyrdom at an Antioch in Egypt ; the Menol.
Grace, of Sirlet names the city Antinopolis, and
states that this was the Julian celebrated in

Chrysostom's homily [JuLiANUS (83)]. Bolland's

article (I. c.) discusses the various Julians (§ ii.)

and the days assigned to the present one (§§ iii.

iv. v.), as to which see also Ruinart (Acta Sine.

p. 541). The Cal. Byzant. has a Julian of Tarsus
under June 21. There was a church at Con-
stantinople dedicated to SS. Julian and Basilissa.

(Du Cange, Cpolia. Chr. lib. iv. pp. 86, 87, ed.

1729.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (88) ISTRICUS, June 22, a
martyr in the reign of Decius, commemorated
at Ariminum (Rimini). His Acta, edited with
notes by Papebroch, are given by the Bollandists

{Acta SS. Jun. iv. 140) from a manuscript of

the Jesuit college of Rimini. The story is

parallel with that of Julian of March 16, but
with altered names and in a grossly legendary
form. [JuLiAXUS (83).]

' [C. H.]

JULIANUS (89), June 27. Reputed martyr
at Tiburtina in Italy, under Adrian, with Gretulius

his father, Symphorosa his mother, and his six

brethren—Cereceus, Nemesius, Primitivus, Jus-
tinus, Stacteus, and Eugenius. After death they
were cast into a deep pit, to which the heathen
gave the name " Ad Septem Biothanatos." The
title Biothanati was applied by them to the Chris-

tians from the readiness with which they sur-

rendered themselves to death. (^Mart. Ad., Us.

;

TertuUian, de Anima, c. Ivii.) [G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (90), July 20, martyr with
Sabinus and fourteen others at Damascus. {Mart.
Usuard., Adon., Rom.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (91), Aug. 7, martyr at Rome
with Peter and eighteen others {Mart. Usuard.

;

Mart. Rom.). According to the Vet. Rom. Mart.
and Ado the name is Juliana. [C. H.]

JULIANUS (92), martyr for image-wor-
ship, with several companions, including Maria
Patricia, under the emperor Leo Isaurus, at Con-
stantinople, commemorated on Aug. 9. (Basil.

Menol. iii. 199 ; Menol. Graec. Sirlet ; Baron.
4. £. ann. 726, xiii.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (93), martyr with Macharius in
Syria; commemorated Aug. 12 (Usuard. Jfarf.

;

Notker, Mart.). Notker places the martyrdom
" in vico Magarito," and on the same day gives
another Julian, placing him in " Historia" which
may be Istria. [Julianus (88).] [C. H.]

JULIANUS (94), Aug. 28. Martyr of great
celebrity at Brivas (Brioude on the Allier) in

Auvergne, in the Diocletian persecution. He
belonged originally to the city of Vienne, where
he was a disciple of St. Ferreolus. [Ferreolus.]
St. Gregory of Tours occupies the whole of the
fifty chapters of his second book De Glor. Mart.
with setting forth his miracles. {Mart. Ad., Us.

;

Till. M^m. V. 279, 696 ; Boll. Acta SS. Aug. vi.

169 ; Ruinart, Acta Sine. 462.) He is men-
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tioned by Venantius Fortunatus {Miscell. viii.

6), "Julianum Arvernus abundans." Sidonius

ApoUinaris, bishop of Auvergne, speaks of " the

head of our Julian " {Epp. vii. 1), and refers to

him again in Carm. xxiv. [G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (96), martyr with Theodorus,
Oceanus, and Amianus in the reign of Maximian,
and commemorated on Sept. 4. (Basil. Menol.
i. 13 ; Menol. Graec. Sirlet, Sept. 4, Sept. 9

;

Baron. A. E. ann. 308, xxvii.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (96), saint and martyr, was a

priest of Ancyra in Galatia, during the per-

secution by Licinius in the beginning of the 4th
century. He is commemorated on Sept. 13.

(Boll. Acta SS. Sept. iv. 54 ; Baron. Annalts,

A.D. 316, 53 ; Martyrol. Rrnn. Sept. 13 ; Basil.

.1.36.) p. G. S.]

JULL^NUS (97), Nov. 1, presbyter, martyr
with Caesarius a deacon at Terracina. (Usuard.
Mart.) [C. H.]

JULIANUS (98), Feb. 16 (Basil. Men.),
one of the twelve who were martyred witli

Pamphilus at Caesarea in Palestine. (Euseb.
Mart. Pal. cap. 11, pp. 340, 341 ; Ceillier, Axit.

Sacr. iii. 13.) [Esaias (1).] [C. H.]

JULIANUS (99), one of the two Roman
prefects who gave order for sending back to

Africa the Donatists who had come into Gaul
on the matter of Caecilianus, a.d. 315. (Aug.
Excerpt, de Don. vol. ix. p. 790 ; Mon. Vet. Don.
no. 21, p. 211, ed. Oberthiir.) [H. W. P.]

JULIANUS (100), a gentleman of good birth

and Christian parentage, a fellow-student with
Basil and Gregory Nazianzen at Athens. He
subsequently became commissioner of taxes at

Nazianzus, and Gregory Nazianzen availed him-
self of their former intimacy to plead for the
remission of the taxes of the clergy, and of the
poorer parts of the population. All these re-

quests were acceded to. (Greg. Naz. Orat. 9, 17
;

Epp. 167, 168, Ca>-m. 49. See also Ep. 166.)

[E. v.]

JULIANUS (101), an intimate friend of Basil.

(Basil, Epst. 21 [373]; Ibid. 293 [266].)

[E. v.]

JULL^NUS (102), count of the East, pre-

viously viceroy of Egypt. Much of his civil

history will be found referred to in the prosopo-

poea of Gothofred's Codex Theodosiamis. He is

called the uncle of the emperor Julian, and is

said to have apostatized with him (vid. Pasaio

of the martyr Theodore of Antioch in Mabillon's

Vetera Analecta, t. iv. p. 187, ed. 1723, and in

Ruinart, Acta Sine. p. 588). His parentage is

not stated. He was deputed by the Alexandrians
to intercede for their pardon after the murder of
the Arian patriarch George in 361 [Geoboius
(4)], and succeeded in his mission. When the

emperor made his systematic attack on the
Antiochene church, Julian was appointed with
two fellow-apostates Felix [Feux (231)] and
Elpidius[ELPiDiU8(36)] to shut up the cathedral

and confiscate its sacred treasures (Theod. ff. E.
iii. 8 al. 12 al. 11). In this commission he acted
with great zeal, impiety, and cruelty (Sozom.
v, 8). In Oct. 362 he was seized with a dreadful
internal complaint, under which he repeutetl of
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his apostasy, and besought the prayers of his

wife, who had remained a Christian. See Theo-
doret (iii. 9, al. 13). He died in Jan. or Feb. 363.
The following modern authors may be consulted,
Le Beau (^Bas Empire, iii. 20, ed. Saint Martin),
Kendall {Emperor Julian, p. 202). [G. T. S.]

JULIANUS (103), FLAVIUS CLAUDroS,
the emperor, often called Julian the Apostate.
He was born a.d. 331 ; appointed Caesar, Nov.
6, 355 ;

proclaimed Augustus, April 360 ; suc-

ceeded Constantius as sole emperor, Nov. 3, 361

;

died in Persia, June 27, 363.

I. Authorities. IT. Life, p. 492. III. Character, p. 516.

IV. Theory of Religion, p. 518. V. Polemic a^aintt
Christianity, p. 521. VI. Coins, p. 523.

I. Authorities. A. Ancient. B. Modem. C. Julian's

works, editions, and translations. D. List of hiswritings

In chronological order (p. 488).

The authorities for the life of this remarkable
man are peculiarly interesting and varied, as

well as very much fuller than is ordinarily the

case. Many of them are contemporaneous, and
what is more, credible and outspoken witnesses.

His own works, especially the epistles, the
manifesto to the Athenians and the Misopogon,
are largely autobiographic. Next we have
the testimony of friends, near and distant, of

various shades of opinion, and representing

different points of view. We have the literary

rhetorician, Libanius, the unenthusiastic soldier-

historian Ammianus, the superstitious sophist

Eunapius, not to mention Eutropius and Victor.

On the other hand we have the powerful witness

of St. Gregory Nazianzen, who was personally

acquainted with Julian and of the same age, and
the looser invectives of St. Chrysostom. All these

were capable of forming an independent opinion

from different sides, and if we read their writings

by the light of Julian's own, there is little diffi-

culty in framing one picture out of them. The
superiority of the sources for the life of Julian

is felt at once if we compare them with those for

that of Constantine. There we have flat contra-

dictions and reticent witnesses, out of whom we
have to construct what is after all in some im-

portant respects only a probable and conjectural

narrative. In the life of Julian there are of

course some doubtful points, as there are in the

life of a man who died yesterday, but he lives

before us in almost as clear a light as one whom
we have ourselves seen and known.
The following is a list of the more im-

portant authorities ; a full catalogue would
occupy a volume. A good deal of information

will be found in J. F. A. Miioke, Julianus nach

den Quellen, with additions in Rode, Die Reaction

Julians, and Kendall's Hulsean Essay. In some
respects Hoffhiann's Bihliographisches Lexicon,

Leipzig, 1838, and Oettinger's Bihliographie

Biographique, Bruselles, 1854, are still the most
complete repertories.

A. Ancient Authors, Heathen.—The most im-

portant is certainly Ammianus Marcellinus,
books xv.-xxv.

This historian served in Julian's campaign
against Persia (xxiii. 5, 7). He greatly admired

him, but takes occasion frequently to criticise

his conduct. Julian, in fact, was far too en-

thusiastic for most of the heathens of his time.

Ammianus blames him in the following passages :
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xvi, 7. 6 ; XX. 8. 18 ; xxi. 2. 4, 5 ; 10. 7, 8 ; xxii.

3. 7-9 ; 7. 3 ; 9. 1 ; 10. 6, 7 ; 12. 6, 7 ; 14. 1, 2
;

xxiii. 1. 2; xxiv. 7. 3, 8 ; xxv. 4. 16-21 (given
by Miicke, part 2, p. 329). This shews his

fairness ; but he is not infallible. He naturally
omits details of church history, and judges only
from the outside.

Next comes Libanius. The following are the
most important of his orations for our subject

:

Prosphoneticus, an address on Julian's entrance
into Antioch, July 362 ; Pro Aristophane, Nov.
or Dec. 362 ; ad Julianum consulem, Jan. 1, 363 ;

Legatio ad Jul. and de Ira Juliani, March to

Jane 363, written during the Persian war

;

Monodia in Julianum and Epitaphius written
after his death—the former delivered at once,

the latter, according to Sievers, not till five or six

years later {Libanius, p. 132). All these, togethor

with his autobiography de fortuna sua, are in the

first volume ofKeiske's edition, Altenburg, 1791—
97,4 vols. 8vo. Ofthesethe JEJpjfa/)AiMsis,byitself,

almost a biography, of course with a particular

tendency. The second volume contains a monody
on Nicomedia, and a monody on the Burning of
the Temple in Daphne, neither of which gives us

many facts, and irepi ttjs Ttfiupias 'lovXiavov

addressed to Theodosius, and urging the prose-

cution of the supposed murderer of Julian,

whom he calls Taienus, if the reading is right

(p. 32). Libanius is more indiscriminating in

his praise than Ammianus, but, though a strong

partisan, he was neither a fanatical heathen nor

a mere flatterer.

The letters of Libanius to Julian bear the

following numbers in Wolf 's edition : 33, 224,

372, 525, 586, 591, 602, 670, 712, 722, 1035,

1125, 1394, 1490, and 3, 14 of those in Latin

only.

The following are the most important : 33,

written after the earthquake at Nicomedia

Aug. 358, congratulating him on his victories

over the barbarians (mentioning Julian's ' com-
mentaries ' which recorded them), and the

improvement effected in the character of El-

pidius ; and 372, opening in somewhat the same
way, with congratulations on his oratory, sug-

gests reasons why he had not bestowed favours

on Libanius as he had on other rhetoricians ; 670
thanks him for the reception of the oration

pro Aristophane ; 712 was written after Julian

had left for Persia, and suggests a secret wish of

the writer (for his marriage ?) ; 722 describes

the good effect of Alexander's government on

the morals of Antioch, and the honour paid

to Calliope in the theatre. These sixteen letters

are translated by Buncombe (see below). Of
his letters addressed to other friends, 648 narrates

Julian's entrance into Syria; and 1061, 1186,

1350 describe the writer's feelings about Julian's

death.

Mamektini gratiarum actio pro consvlatu,

delivered Jan. 1, 362, at Constantinople, of no

great value ; contained in Panegyrici veteres.

HiMERii Oratio vii. Laudes Constantinopoleos et

Juliani Augusti in Greek, delivered at Constanti-

nople in the absence of Julian at Antioch, perhaps

on the feast of Mithra, Dec. 25, 362 (cp. heading

of Or. V. and vi.). It begins by mentioning the

orator's initiation as a bond between himself and

the emperor. The best edition is Himerii

Sophistae declamationes, Fr. Diibner, Paris. 1849,

in Didot's collection {Philostratorum et Callistrati
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opera rec A. Westermann ; Eunapii vitae Sophis-

tarum iterwn ed. J. F. Boissonade et Himerii

dedamationes accurate excusso codice optimo et

unico).

EUNAPIUS was a cliild during Julian's reign,

but his imagination even then was much excited

b_r what he heard of him. The fragments of

his historical works in the first volume of the

Bonn edition of the Byzantine historians, con-

tain a good deal on the subject, but not of much
importance. The Lives of the Sophists, ed.

Boissonade, 2 vols. 1822, and again, Didot, Paris,

1849 (with Philostratus and Himerius, q.v.) are

more interesting, especially that of Maximus.
They are written in a turgid, flowery style, but

are remarkable as showing the considerable extent

of a religious enthusiasm more like Julian's own
in the pag^ins of the East, and quite different

from the colder position of Libanius or Ammianns.
The edition generally referred to is that of

1822 : but the text of 1849 has some improve-

ments.

EcTBOPiXJS, another contemporary, has a

remarkable character of Julian (Breviarium Hist.

Rom. X. 16). AUREUUS Victor was promoted

by him on his entrance into Sirmium, and

followed him into Persia (Amm. xxi. 10. 6

;

xiiv. 4. 31 ; 6. 13), but his Caesares contains

only the notice of his appointment as Caesar.

The later JEpitotne is much fuller.

Sextus Rufcs, whose Breciarium was dedi-

cated to Valens, has a few notices of the Persian

war.

ZosnnJB, liTTOpla yea, ed. Reitemeier, lipsiae.

1784, and in the Byzantine historians ed.

Bekker, Bonn, 1837. The third book describes

this reign. Zosimus, who lived circa A.D. 450,

was a strong heathen, and therefore a warm
admirer of Julian. He took pains to study the

original sources of the time, especially the

emperor's own works, but he was not a man of

much ability, and is thoroughly one-sided. His

local knowledge adds a little to the account of

the Persian campaign.

Ancient Authors, Christian.

St. Gregory Naziaszen (the Benedictine ed.,

Paris, 1778, vol. i. folio), a contemporary and ac-

quaintance of Julian's. He wrote two invectives

(<rTrjXjT«irri/coi) soon after his death, in which be

describes his injuries to the church in vehement
and rhetorical language. (^Orations iv. and v.

pp. 78-176 in this edition. Or. vii. m laudem

Caesaru fratris ; xriii. fun^bris in patrem ; and
XXV. in laudem Heronis also contain matter bear-

ing on the subject.) We must not look for a

tolerant and unbiassed judgment in these

writings, and on certain points the later church
historians may be considered to have corrected

Gregory's statements by their silence. But his

passion is a historical testimony to the fears en-

tertained by Christians, and many of the details

agree with what we learn of the emperor's

character from his partisans, and particularly

from himself. His mild account of Julian's

treatment of Caesarea is also a proof of his

comparative fairness.

There are three letters of St. Gregory (Nos.

67, 68, 69) addressed to Julianas, but they do
not belong to our subject, but to the prefect of
the same name, who was employed in assessing

the revenue {'lov\icwbs i^urctrfis, to whom he
addressed an oration). Auer wrongly tresta

them as addressed to the emperor. Kaiser Julian

der Ab. pp. 353 foil. The seventh epistle to his

brother Caesarius, expresses his shame and
sorrow at hearing of his giving way to the

solicitations of Julian. This letter had the

effect of detaching Caesarius from the tempta-
tion to which he had to some extent yielded.

The pretended correspondence between St.

Basil and Julian is all certainly spurious with
the exception of Julian's ep. 12, which is ad-

dressed to a Basil—who may be the saint, but is

not necessarily so. Auer and the writer of the

article, Basiucs of Caesareia, Vol. I. p. 282,

accept the letters, but apparently without suf-

ficient consideration.

St. Chrtsostom has treated the circumstances

of the removal of the relics of St. Babylas from
Daphne at great length in his two orations,

especially the second, usually entitled contra

Julianum et Gentiles. He has also a homily in

SS. Jutentinum et Maximinum. See also Som. in

Matt. 4 and 43.

The Greek Church historians who wrot* about
seventy years later, Socrates, Sozomen, Theo-
DORET, and Philostorgius, and the Latin

RUFINTJS, who is somewhat earlier, all have a
considerable body of matter descriptive of this

reign, and each has something peculiar to him-
self. Philostorgius is the least important.

Socrates is generally more judicious than
Sozomen, though the latter has some local

knowledge from his connection with Gaza.

Theodoret generally follows the same lines, but
has a number of characteristic and sometimes
suspicious anecdotes. Rufinus is the nearest of

all in date to Julian, dying in 410. He is also

perhaps the most important of this class of

historians for our subject.

Casusd references are found in many other

writers. Thus SuLPicius Severus gives an
anecdote of his hero Martin of Tours in

connection with Julian, Vita B. Martini, iv. 306.

St. Adgustine de Civ. Dei, xviii. 53, records a
feigned oracle which declared that Christianity

should come to an end 365 years after the birth

of Christ, and in his Confessions, viii. 5, cp. 2, he
gives the history of Victorinus. Orosics has a
curious story (vii. 30, 546) that Julian had
prepared an amphitheatre at Jerusalem in which
he vowed to expose bishops and monks to the

wild beasts on his safe return. Prcdestics
(who was converted late in life) records his

judgment of the emperor in remarkable words,

e.g. " Perfidus ille deo quamvis non pertidus orbi,"

&0., which shew the impression of his able rule

left upon the inhabitants of Gaul {Apotheosis,

449-459). The references in this paragraph are

mostly given by ^liicke, pp. 330-339.

Georgios Cedbencs, who wrote about 1059
A.D., adds a good deal that is mythical to the

ordinary version of the history (pp. 300-308 of

the old edition, pp. 525-529 of the Bonn edi-

tion). Joannes ZosARAS, who lived some fifty

years later, is perhaps rather more correct. The
most convenient edition at present is in Migne'a

Patrologia Graeca, vol. 134, Annals, xiii. ch«p«.

10-13. Cp. also the Fragmenta TMKiikma in

Mai, Spic. Rom. ii. 2 ; Patr. Or. 85, coL 1807 f.

B. Authorities, Modem.—For the first essays on
the life of Julian we should naturally look to the
editions of his works by Petavius, Spanheim, &c>
The following list b a selection of the most
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important or curious separate publications from

a much larger number in English, French and
German.

(a) English. The first separate treatment of

Julian that I have observed is by Sir William
C!0RNEWALLIS in his Essays; or Encomions of
sadnesse, and of Julian the Apostata : London,

1600-1601, 1616, 1626, etc. 4to. This is a

(juaint book, somewhat in the style of Sir Thos.

Browne. It gives credit to Julian's good

qualities ; and is followed by a paraphrase of his

Caesars. From the numerous editions it seems

to have been a popular book.

The parallel between popery and paganism, of

which some of the Reformers were so fond,

naturally led to a comparison between Julian's

attempt and other instances of reaction. On the

margin of the Codex Vossianus of Gregory
Nazianzen, where he describes the sufferings of

Mark of Arethusa, who had saved Julian's life,

(or. 4-, 91, p. 125, note d), an English hand has

written :
" Sic Cranmerus noster Mariam,

Reginam postea Angliae, magno et suo et

aliorum malo, ab imminente capitis periculo

servavit." In the last quarter of the 17th

century, when a religious reaction under the

Duke of York was in prospect, a number of

))amphlets were published in which Julian

figured largely. The most important was Julian

the Apostate: being a short account of his life,

tli£ sense of the primitive Christians dbout his

succession and their behaviour towards him ;

together with a comparison of popery and
paganism: London, 1682. 12mo. This was
intended to incite resistance to the Duke of

York's succession, and to expose the doctrine of

passive obedience, and was written by Samuel
.Johnson, chaplain to Lord Russel and rector of

Corringham, Essex. It was answered by Dr.

George Hickes (the non-juring bishop and
northern scholar) in another anonymous pam-
phlet Jovian, or an answer to Julian the Apostate,

of which two editions were published in 1683.

It is not uninteresting to notice that Johnson's

book was translated into French and turned

against Louis XIV. a few years later, under

the title of Julien I'apostat . . . avec une com-

paraison du papisms et du paganisme . . . et

tm petit traits de I'antichrist, traduit de I'anglois,

[no place] 1688. 12mo. For further details

see Brunet, s. v. Julien. Johnson was severely

punished for his pamphlet and for his address

to the Protestants in the army on Hounslow
heath, and received a pension under William III.

Cp. Macaulay, ch. 6. His works were collected

and published in one folio volume in 1710.

In the next century La Bleterie's Life was
translated by three ladies under the inspection of
Mr. Bower: London, 1746. 8vo. The controversy

with the deists gave rise to William Warbuk-
TON's well-known essay, Julian : or a discourse

concerning the fiery eruption which defeated the em-
peror's attempt to rebuild the Temple at Jerusalem:

London, 1750. 8vo. (in vol. iv. of his Works:
London, 1788. 4to.) which may still be read

with interest. It was answered by Hiervsalem

:

a review . . . in which Warburton's arguments

are considered: London, 1752. Lardner, in

his Testimonies, ch. 46, also takes the other side,

as does Basnage in his Histoire des Juifs.

J. H. Newman has restated the case for the

miracle with great force in his Essay (m the

Miracles in early Ecclesiastical History : Oxford,
1842. All these are occasional publications.

The first and still in some respects the best

account of Julian by an Englishman is to be
found in Gibbon's Decline and Fall of the Roman
Empire, in chaps. 19 and 22-24. Gibbon gathers
up his information in his usual masterly way and
gives a forcible and on the whole very just pic-

ture. Like some other cold and sceptical people
(e.g. Strauss), Gibbon despised Julian's supersti-

tious enthusiasm, and, though he cannot restrain

some sneers at the church and the orthodox faith,

this part of his history has generally met with
comparative favour at the hands of Christian

critics. Cp. an article by Mr. J. W. Barlow on
Giljbon and Julian in the Dublin Hermathena for

1877. His object is to shew that Gibbon, in

order to gain a reputation for impartiality, is

unfair to the emperor, whom he thinks morally
and intellectually the best man " of the whole
series."

In the first three quarters of the present cen-

tury little or nothing was published in ilngland

specially on this subject. An interesting and
valuable essay, written for a Cambridge historical

prize by the Hon. Arthur Lyttelton, has been
kindly placed at the disposal of the writer of this

article, who owes to it several important refer-

ences. It is embodied in the Church Quarterly

Review for Oct. 1880, vol. xi. pp. 24-58, the

Pagan reaction under Julian, which gives a fresh

and vigorous view of the subject. Mr. Gerald

H. Rendall's Hulsean Essay for 1876, The Em-
peror Julian ; Paganism and Christianity, appeared
in 1879, after this article had been some time in

type. It is decidedly the best account of Julian's

religious position in English, perhaps in any
modern language.

(6) In French we have, of course, the invalu-

able Tillemont, and the other writers of church
history. Besides the articles in the fourth volume
of the Empereurs there is a special treatise on the
Persecution de I'Eglise par J. I'Apostat, in vol.

vii. of the Memoires. We miss, however, a critical

treatment of the authorities, and wide general-

isations in Tillemont. He also seems to exag-

gerate the scope of the law against Christian

professors.

The Vie de VEmpereur Julien, par Jean P.

Rene DE la Bleterir, Paris, 1735 and 1746,

already mentioned, is an agreeable and sensible

book, which may still be recommended to the

ordinary reader. He translated some of Julian's

works as an appendix to his life of Jovian ; see

below.

Abel Desjardins, L'Empereur Julien, These

presentee a la Faculte des Lettres de Paris, Paris,

1845. This is particularly useful on account of

the attempt to settle the chronology of the

letters and other works.

E. Vacherot, Histoire de VEcole d'Alexandrie,

Paris, 1846, 3 vols. The chapter in vol. ii., Lutte

du Polytheisme et da Christianisme, contains some
just observations on the reasons for the failure of

Julian and the Neoplatonists.

Emile Lame, Julien I'Apostat, Paris, 1861, a

pretentious and fanciful book, from which some-
thing may be learnt by a critical and well-

informed reader, but which would be very
misleading to an ignorant one.

The fullest history of Julian is no doubt that

of Albert de BROauE in the third and fourth
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volumes of his L'Eglise et VEmpire romain au
qwxtrieme siecle, Paris, 1 866, &c. This is indis-

pensable to the student of the period. The
general attitude of De Broglie is that taken in

this article, but he is too anxious to make points

to be careful of minute accuracy, and therefore

of entire fairness, and his references often want
correction. Some instances of this will be found
below.

These volumes were reviewed by C. Martha
iu the Eevxte des deux Mondes for March 1867,

vol. Ixviii. pp. 137-169, who paints the emperor
more favourably.

H. Adrien Naville, Julien VApostat et st

Philosophie du Polytheisme, Paris and Neuchatel,

1877, is a sensible and useful essay on J.'s theory
of religion. It has been frequently referred to

in section iv.

G. BoiSSiER has summarised the modern views
of Julian in an article founded on Naville, Rode
and Sievers, in the Revue des deux Mondes, for

July, 1880, vol. xl., pp. 72-111.
We may mention liere C. H. van Hekwerden,

De Juliana itnp. Heligionis Christianae hoste eo-

demque vindice, Lugd. Bat. 1827, which is useful

in shewing the evidence /or Christianity which
may be gleaned from his writings.

(c) In German we have a number of essays,

but no exhaustive life of first-rate importance.

Gottfried Arnold began to take a new and
more favourable view of Julian's character in his

Unpartheiische Kirchen- und Ketzerhistorie, 1700,
vol. i. pp. 128, foil. ScHRocKH made a fuller

collection of facts in his Christliche Kirchen-

gesckichte, pt. 6.

In the present century we have Neander's
Kayser Julian und sein Zeitalter, 1812, in which
the deep religious feeling of J. is brought out
and his perversion made intelligible.

Wiggers J. der Abtriinnige ein Verfolger des
Christenth'ims nnd ein Verfolger der Christen, in

llgen's Zeitschrift, 1837, pp. 115-158, attempted
to draw a distinction between Julian's earlier

and later measures of oppression. This is a

useful piece of work, in a new line, but requires

more chronological exactness to prove its point.

Teuffzl, Zur Gesch. des K. J. in Schmidt's
Zeitschr. fiir Geschichtswissenschaft, vol. iv. pp.
143-161. 1845 : on the chronology of Julian's

early life, and the genuineness of certain letters,

Teutfel defends Ep. 28, Judaeis ; 67, Arsaci; cp.

Sozom. vi. 1 ; as well as 68-76 (Heyler) ; but
condemns Ep. 77 = 7b Hertlein, Basilio Magna.

D. F. Strauss, Der Romantiker auf dem Throne
der Cdsaren, Mannheim, 1847, is a very clever

political pamphlet (like S. Johnson's) directed

against King Frederick William the Fourth of
Prussia, and his religious reaction, and is in-

teresting chiefly as such.

J. E. Auer, K. J. der Abtriinnige im Kampfe
mit (Jen Kirchenvdtem seiner Zeit, Vienna, 1855,
is a considerable collection of material (by a
Roman Catholic), but is uncritical, prejudiced,

and often irrelevant.

C. Semisch, J. d. A., em Charakterbild, Breslau,

1862.

Margold (lectures), Stuttgart, 1862 ; trans-

lated into French by Eugfene Talbot, with
original essay, Paris, 1863.

J. F. A. Mucke, Fiavius Claudius Julianas:
nach den Quellen, Gotha, 1867 and 1869 (2 parts),

is the most complete modern German account.

He has the merit of calling attention to Julian's

military campaigns (though apparently without

much special talent for the subject), and he

gives a large amount of useful bibliographical

information. It is a painstaking but not bril-

liant book ; and the history of the persecution

of Christianity wants method and insight.

Miicke depends, in fact, too much upon Ammi-
anus, and is not unfrequently betrayed into par-

tisanship with his hero.

E. Zeidler, Julian, 1869.

Kellerbauee, Skizze der Vorgeschichte Juli-

ans, 1877.

Fr. Rode, Geschichte der Reaction Kaiser Juli-

ans gegen die christliche Eirche, Jena, 1877. This

is a useful study, and generally very accurate,

paying proper attention to chronology. The
writer takes up something of the same position

as Eeim does in his essay on Constantine's con-
version—striving after fairness towards the
church, without accepting its doctrines. He
admires Julian's books against the Christians as

anticipating the line of modern critical theology
in many points, pp. 102, 103 ; cf. p. 32, note 10.

Of other writers who touch the subject in

passing we may mention Richter in his West-
romische Reich, and Sievers in his Zeben des

Libanius, chaps, x.-xii. The latter is valuable on
account of the independent reading of the author
and his detailed knowledge of Libanius and his

correspondents.

Henrik Ibsen's interesting drama, Keyser og
Galilceer (pub. 1873) has been translated from the

Norwegian by Catherine Ray, under the title of
T/ie Emperor and the Galilean, London, 1876.
Cp. J. G. E. Hoffmann, Jul. der Abtriinnige,

Syrische Erzdhlungen, Leiden, 1880 ; old romances
reflecting the feeling of the Eastern Christians.

Cp. Th. Noldeke, Z. d. D. Morg. Ges. xxviii. 263
foil. 666 f.

C. Editions and Translations of Julian's Own
Works.—^There are four editions of the collected

works.

1. Gr. et Lat. ed. Petrus Martinins et

Carolus Cantoclarus, Paris, 1583-88.

2. Gr. et Lat. [ed. Dionysius Petavius], Paris,

1630, 4; much more complete than the foregoing.

3. Gr. et Lat. ed. Ezech. Spanhemius, Lipsiae,

1696, fol. cum notis, etc. This is the edition

most often referred to, and its pages are in

general use, and are given by Hertlein. It is

the only edition containing St. Cyril's books,

in which are preserved Julian's attack upon
Christianity. Spanheim's own notes consist only
of a huge commentary of 309 pages upon the
first oration ; but he reprinted those of some of
the earlier editions upon the other books.

4. Ed. F. C. Hertlein, 2 vols. 8vo, Leipzig,

Teubner, 1873, 1876. This is, what was much
wanted, a good critical edition of all Julian's

works except the fragments of the books against

the Christians and the laws. The former have
been edited by C. J. Neumanx, Jul. Imp. libro-

rum contra Christianos quae supersunt. Lips.

1880, with some Syriac fragments of S. Cyril,

ed. £. Nestle.

Amongst the numerous editions of separate

works the following may be mentioned :

—

Caesares, ed. J. M. Heusinger, Gotha, 1736.

Epistolae, Gr. et Lat. ed. L. F. Heyler,
Moguntiae, 1828, 8, a laborious but disappoint-

ing book. It does not contain the letters to
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Themistius and the Athenians, or the fragment
on the duties of a priest. The letters are also

edited by R. Herch'er in Epistologvaphi Graeci,

Paris, 1873, 8, in Didot's series.

Books against the Christians.—Defense du
Paganisme en grec et en frangais, par le Marquis
d'Argens, Berlin, 1764, 2 vols. (ed. 3, Berlin,

1769.) This is a frivolous and worthless book.
It was dedicated to D'Alembert.

Translations :

—

Select works of the Emperor Julian and some
pieces of the Sophist Libanius, ^c. with notes by
John Duncombe, M.A. London, 1784, 2 vols.

This contains all the works except the orations

—having only that on the departure of Sallust

and the fable from oration vii. It also contains

the letters of Libanius to Julian, and the lives of

Libanius and Jovian. The style is good and the
notes are useful, but the translation is disfigured

by terrible blunders ; even in the notes he con-
fuses Beroea of Ep. 27, i.e. Aleppo, with the
Beroea of the Acts of the Apostles, vol. ii. p. 62.

Two Orations of the Emperor Julian—to the
Sovereign Sun, and the Mother ofthe Gods—with
notes by Thomas Taylor, London, 1793. 8vo.

Julian's Arguments against the Christians, by
the same

;
privately printed. London, 1809.

Thomas Taylor, the translator of Plato and
Aristotle, was a Neoplatonist in religion and
even in religious practice. It is said that he
sacrificed a ram to Zeus in a back-garden at

Wandsworth. He naturally was in thorough
sympathy with Julian, whose obscure theology he
found luminous and clear. The character of his

translation, as well as of His remarks, may be

easily inferred. The second of these two publi-

cations also contains the letter to the Bostre-

nians and the edict against Christian professors.

It was reprinted by Mr. Willis Nevins (Williams
and Norgate, London, 1873), in the interests of

Christianity, without Taylor's preface and obser-

vations, but with a curious introduction of his

own.
Oeuvres completes de VEmpereur Julien,

traduites en franqais avec abreg€ historique,

notes, etc. par R. Tourlet. Paris, 1821, 3 vols.

8vo.

Julien, Oeuvres completes. Traduction nouvelle

accompagn^e de sommaires, notes, ^claircissem^nts,

etc. par Eugfene Talbot, Paris, 1863.

Les C€sars de VEmp. Jul. trad, en franqais,

avec des remarques et des preuves enrichies de

plus de 300 m^dailles, par M. Spanheim. Paris,

1683 ; Amsterdam, 1728.

Histoire de I'Emp. Jovien et Traduction de
quelques ouvrages de VEnip. Julien, par Jean
P. R. de la Bldterie. Paris, 1748, 2 vols. ; 1776,

1 vol. Contains Caesar, Misopogon, select letters

and the fable from oration vii.

Le Opere Scelte di Giuliano Imp. da Sp. Petret-

tini, Milano, 1821, 1822.

Juliani Caesares, iibersetzt von C. N. von
Osiander, and Misopogon, von H. Reichardt.

Stuttgart, 1856.

Kaiser Julians Biicher gegen die Christen, von
K.J.Neumann, Leipz. 1880. The Theodosian Code
is quoted from Hanel's edition ; the Justinian

Code from P. Krueger's, Berlin, 1877, which
contains some important rectifications of dates.

Hand's collection of the other fragments of

laws in his Corp'is legum ab imperatoribus latarum
extra codices, Lips. 1857, may also be consulted.
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D. Chronological List of Julian's Works.—
The following catalogue of Julian's works is

arranged, as far as possible, in chronological

order—a convenience not to be found in any
edition, yet indispensable for a study of his life

and character. La Bl^terie and Desjardins have

of course been consulted in compiling it, but by
no means always followed.

The following division of the material seems

the most natural. Perfect certainty as to the

result cannot of course be guaranteed.

§ 1. Writings before his appointment as Caesar,

A.D. 351-355, while he was still in a

private position.

§ 2. .4s Caesar up to the death of Constantius,

Nov. 355-Nov. 361.

§ 3. As sole emperor, Nov. 361-June 363.

§ 4. Letters of uncertain date.

N.B.—The numbers in brackets after each

epistle are those of Hertlein's edition, which
agree generally (up to no. 64) with Spanheim

and Heyler.

§ 1. Writings before his appointment as Caesar,

A.D. 351-355. Desjardins seems rightly to have

placed in this class a number of letters redolent

of the schools, and containing reminiscences of

recent rhetorical exercises.

A.D. 351-354 IGallus Caesar Juliana : " I am
rejoiced to hear from Aetius that my
suspicions of your unsoundness in the faith

of your forefathers were false " (p. 454,

Spanheim)].

[This letter has been considered spurious,

and probably with sufficient reason.

See Gallus, § 3.]— lamblicho : " accept the oration on the

famous junction of the straits (by Xerxes)

which I have written by the emperor's

desire " (41).

[This man cannot be the great Neo-
platonist lamblichus, but pverhaps his

nephew, see Fabricii Bibl. Graeca, vol.

V. p. 760, ed. Harless. LTeberweg, Hist.

Philosoph. § 69 note, rejects all the

letters addressed to lamblichus, and
there is some reason to doubt them.]

— Georgia (catholico), i.e. procurator of the

fiscus : compares his letters to the small

but finished works of Phidias.— "The
mouse in the fable helped the lion, so you
may receive something even from me " (8).

[Desjardins, p. 106, note 2, suggests that

this may be George of Cappadocia.]

— Georgia catholico : compliments him on his

letters
;

pleasant pedantry about the

nymph Echo (54).— Serapioni clarissifno : " I have sent you 100

long-stalked Damascene figs." Dilates on

figs and the number 100, and ends by
suggesting that his essay should have

some publicity given to it—a clear sign of

the youthfulness of the writer (24).— ffecebolio: I send you a silver medal in

return for your gold one. A letter from

you would be more precious still than

your present (19).— Maximo: submits his orations to his

judgment (16).

Libanio : the pleasure of travelling quietly

and not in the public carriage (72).

[This letter, if authentic, must have been

written before Julian was Caesar.]
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355. PRO AIMJIVIS: a declamation probably

delivered at Athens, wrongly inserted

amongst the epistles (35).

[[Petavius attributes this oration to the

youth of Julian, while Spanheim and

Godefroy {ad Cod. Theod. id. 25-30)

place it during his reign. The frag-

ment that follows, as well as the

character of the piece, is in favour of

the earlier date.]

— Fragment 3 (Suidas, s. \. Movvdvios), ad-

dressed perhaps to Diogenes or Lamprias,

the Argire delegates :
" You have borne

well the drunken abuse which the gover-

nor of Hellas has heaped upon us. You
are patient, like Socrates, and careful of

the interests of your city, like Musonius."

— Diogeni : intercedes for his son (70).

[iPerhaps addressed to the same man as

the last.]

As Caesar up to the death of Constantius

:

Nov. 355-Nov. 361.

Nov. ORATIO I. IS COSSTASnUM AUGU-
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STUM, a panegyric, probably written just

after his appointment as Caesar.

356 (?). AD THE3IISTICM : a long philosophical

letter addressed to the Neoplatonist (not

the orator) on the dangers of sovereign

power ; hints, at the end, at a great scheme

for the benefit of mankind, especially

philosophers (pp. 253-267, ed. Spanheim).

[There can be little doubt that this letter

was written about this time, and so

Tillemont and La Bleterie conclude.

De Broglie, iv. p. 116, and Clinton,

following a conjecture of Petavius,

place it after he became Augustus.]

356 (?). lamblicho : " if I ever return to my
native country (C. P.) I will never leave

you" (60).

356 (?). lamblicho : mentions his dangers in

Pannonia and on the way to Bithynla, and

elsewhere since they parted, and regrets

the length of time since he left the East

(61).

356 (?). Sosipatro : " I send this by the rpwbehs

tUv i(iavrov •waih'utVf who will give you
more particulars about us " (67).

356 (?). ORATIO III. IN EUSEBIAM ACGCSTAM.
[Her visit to Rome (in 356) is mentioned

p. 129 ; but the oration must be before

the visit of Constantius, Ap. 29, 357, see

Clinton anno 357.]

358. lamblicho: "it is now the third year

since I came from Pannonia, and saw yon

at Nicomedia having escaped the dangers

and troubles of which you are aware. I

have written to yon several times, but you
have not perhaps received my letters—once

when the rpo^fvs rSiv ifiavrov ireuSlwccame

home, and since after yours brought by
Sopater"(40).

358. Nov. ? ORATIO vni. in discessum

SALLCSTII. [The year of Sallust's with-

drawal is not certain. It may have been

357, cf. ad Ath. pp. 281, 282.]

358 (?). Oribasio : describes his dream aboat

two trees (himself and Constantius). His

refusal to sign a disgraceful document
offered him by 6 fttaphs iwSpSyvyos (=
Florentius ?) " Would that the gods might
give me back Sallustius " (17).

358 (?). OBATIO n. IK CONSTAHnUX AUQU-
STTJ3C.

[For the probable date see p. 56 b, where
he says he has himself seen the nations

on the Atlantic ; cf. Tillemont, £mp.
iv. p. 499.]

359. Eumenio et Phariatto (probably fellow-

students at Athens) .* " it is nearly four

years and three months since we parted.

I am here amongst barbarians. Study
classics, but especially philosophy " (55).— Alypio: refers to the rebuilding of the

cities of Gaul, writes from winter-quarters

and speaks of his " Gallic and barbarous

muse " (29).— Alypio : " I am highly satisfied with your
administration of affairs (in Britain ? cf.

Amm. ixiii. 1, 2). Thanks for the book of

geography and the map " (30).— Frisco : " I have long sent Archelaus to

yon and a free pass. Come unless you fear

the rudeness of the Gaols (Galatae) or

bad weather " (71).

[This letter may belong to the journey
to Antioch in the summer of 362.]

360. Constantio Augusta, from Paris in the

autumn, after the soldiers had proclaimed

him Augustus. Refuses Gallic troops and
projtoses terms (Amm. xx. 8, 5-17).

361. autumn. Maximo, from lUyricum : re-

joices in being able to sacrifice publicly and
describes the devotion of the army (38).— AD SENATCM POPULUMQUE ATHENIKS8EM :

a long defence of his conduct in taking up
arms against Constantius, containing im-
portant details of his life till the time of

writing (pp. 268-287, ed. Spanheim).— AD C0RISTHI08; Frag.

§ 3. Letters and other vsorks written as sole

emperor.

361. Nov. or Dec Juiiano avunculo : " We are

safe, thanks to the gods. I never wished
the death of Constantius. I took up arms
in obedience to the gods " (13).

[Constantius died Nov. 3.]

Dec. 19. CAESARES : at the Saturnalia at C. P.

Dec. 25. ORATIO IV. is solem regem.

Dec at C. P. Eutherio : " We live preserved

by the gods, and with us Hellenism. Come
over if you can to C. P." (69).

[This Eutherius is probably the excellent

eunuch of whom Ammianos gives a

sketch, xvi. 7.]— Bermogeni : " Constantius is dead, and I

have escaped the wild beasts who sur-

rounded him. They are to be brought to

trial. Hasten hither at once " (23).— Maximo : " Your letters are like medicine

to me ; write again, or rather come yoar-

sclf " (15).— Aelio episcopo : " I have recalled the others

whom Constantius banished, but, mindful

of our old acquaintance, I also invite you
hither" (31).— BasUio : " The company of a lage like you
will be highly serviceable to me " (12).

[There is nothing in this letter to make
xxa suppose it was addressed to St.

Basil of Caesarea : it is possible how-
erer that it may have been to him.}
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— Prohaeresio : " If you wish for materials

for a history of my return I will give you
the documents " (2).

[Possibly the reluctance of Prohaeresius

(who was a Christian) to undertake

the rhetorical defence of Julian, may
have led to the coldness between them,

op. Eunap. Himerius, p. 95, where read

with the later edition a>s [not ov] Sia

rrju els TVpoaipiffiov a.xOriS6va tov

fiaffiXfws aajxtvois otpOrjadfievos].

(?) lamblicho : " Whilst we are wintering in

Thrace your letters come like swallows

'

(53).

(?) Eustochio ; " Come and receive an hono-

rary consulate (jxtde^wv rijs vKorelca)

"

(20).— Eustathio philosopho : " Fly hither on the

public carriage." [Enodia = Hecate is

mentioned here and in no. 20-3 (76).— Byzantinis (?) :
" Applaud me if you like in

the theatre, but not in a temple like the

Tychaeum " (64).— Alexandrinis : " You have an obelisk lying

on your shore which Constantius wished

to bring hither. He has now departed

. this life, and I desire you to send it to

myself, who have a filial love for your city.

You may erect a colossal statue (of myself).

Preserve the obelisk from superstition and

defilement " (58).

(?) Artahio : " The Galileans must not be killed

or beaten unjustly, but the worshippers of

the gods should be encouraged in every

way " (7).

(?) Theodora pontifici: "I appoint you chief

priest of Asia, and will give further

directions later. I lament that the zeal

of the worshippers of the gods should be

outdone by the Jews " (63).

[Reiske thought that the long frag-
tnentuin Epistolae, pp. 288-305, is a
part of this letter : it is more pro-

bably the sequel to it at a later date.]

(?) Judaeis : frees them from tribute, mentions
his vengeance on the courtiers of Con-
stantius, desires their prayers, and speaks

of his wish to restore Jerusalem after his

return from the Persian war (25).

[Both the date and genuineness of this

letter are doubtful, but on the whole
it is probably to be accepted.]

(?) Dionysio : A sarcastic and bitter letter to a

Roman official who had been his friend, but
had gone over to Constantius, and had
compared Julian to Constans and Magnen-
tius. Julian ridicules his arguments and
his Greek, and refuses to restore him to

office (59).

362 Jan. (?) at C. P. Alexandrinis : reprimands
them sharply for the death of George of

Cappadocia, but does not punish them (10).

[George was murdered by the populace

Dec. 24, 361.]— Ecdicio praefecto Aegypti: " Procure me
George's books, some of which I copied

when I was in Cappadocia " (9).

— Porphyria : " Procure me George's books,

and send them to Antioch " (36).— Zenoni medico : " Return to Alexandria. If

you left on account of George's turbulence

you were unjustly treated " (45).

Beginning of March. Alexandrinis : '' Athana-
sius and the other bisbops were only
allowed to return to their countries, not
to their 'thrones.' He must leave Alex-
andria directly you receive this letter

"

(26).

Athanasius returned to his throne in

the cathedral church, Feb. 22.]

March 13. Byzantinis : " We have restored to

their duties all your senators and decurions

who were exempted, whether as Christians

or otherwise " (11).

[The date of this letter is probably the
same as that of the general law
taking away the privileges of Chris-

tians (CW. Theod. xii. i. 50). He calls

them Byzantines, partly perhaps from
dislike of Constantine, partly to keep
up the associations of old Greek
history. There seems no reason to

read Bisanthenis with Gibbon.]

March 28. oratio v. in matrem deorum.
[Delivered at the vernal equinox, and not,

as usually dated, at Pessinus.]

OR. VII. ADVERSUS HERACLIUM CYNICUM.
[For the date see Lib. Epit. p. 574

;

Monod. p. 512, i.e. about the same
time as or. v. Mucke's argument
(pt. 2, p. 179) does not notice these

passages, and is in itself inadequate.]

Before May. Maximo : " You require change of
air, so use the public carriage to return

home " (39).

May 12. JJe medicis: "The healing art is

divine ; it is just therefore that physicians

should have immimity from the office of

decurion " (25).

[May 12 is the date of the similar law,

Cod. Theod. xiii. 3, 4, de medicis et

professoribus'].

May. Philippo : " I did not write often to

any one across the Alps when I was Caesar,

for fear of getting my friends into trouble.

I hope soon to pass your way and to see

you " (68).— Callixenae : " Your faithfulness for the last

twenty years deserves the highest praise.

I appoint you priestess of the mother of

the gods at Pessinus " (21).

June 17, at Ancyra or Pessinus. Edictum de

professoribus : " It is dishonest to think

one thing and teach another. No professor

therefore who does not believe in the

gods must expound the ancient writers.

Christians may go to their churches and

expound Matthew and Luke. Children

are however free to attend what schools

they please " (42).

[The date is perhaps the same as that

of the law requiring professors to be

sanctioned by the town-councils (Cod.

Theod. xiii. 3, 5).]

June. ORATIO VI. IN IMPERITOS CANES:
against certain false cynics.

[Composed about the summer solstice
;

p. 181 A.]

June or July. Aristoxeno philosopho (not

Aristomeni) : " Come and meet me at

Tyana, and shew us a true Greek among
the Cappadocians " (4).

[June or July. Basilio magno : " I am on my
way to conquer the Persians, Indians, and
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Saracens. Send me 1000 pounds of gold

or 1 will djvastate Caesarea ;
" ends with

the famous, words, & yap aytyvuv eyvwy Kal

Kareyvoev (75). This letter is for various

reasons justly accounted spurious.]

Antioch, Aug. 1. Bostrenis : "Any who return

to the worship of the gods must first be

purified and offer sacrifices of expiation.

The people must not abet the seditions of

the clergy. Your bishop Titus has sent

me an impertinent memorial, in which he

pretends that his influence has kept you
from seditions. Shew that your wills are

your own by expelling him from the city.

I do not, however, sanction cruelty to the

Galileans " (52).

End of Sept. Ecdicio praefecto : A bantering

reprimand for not telling him of the rising

of the Nile. " It was fifteen cubits high

on Sept. 20 " (50).

Oct. Ecdicio : " Though you write on nothing

else [see foregoing letters], you should

have written to tell me about Athanasius.

He must leave not only the city but Egypt

before Dec. 1," adding a postscript in his

own hand on the baptism of certain Gentile

ladies by Athanasius (6).

[St. Athanasius received notice of this

letter on Oct. 23. (See Bright's Orations

against the Avians, p. Ixxxiii.)]

— Alexandrinis : Arguments against Chris-

tianity, and in favour of Serapis and the

sun. Julian is now in the twelfth year of

his Gentile belief. Athanasius must leave

Egypt (51).

(?) Arsacio pontifici Gdlatiae : laments luke-

warmness of heathens : " I have given you

30,000 bushels of wheat a year to be given

to the poor. Imitate the charity and

humanity of the Galileans ; support the

virtue and dignity of the priesthood. I am
ready to help the people of Pessinus if they

will reverence the mother of the gods " (49).

Nov. (?) Libanio : " Priscus has not yet come.

Send me the oration and your advice " (3).

[Priscus and Maximus were both with

Julian when Libanius wrote pro Aris-

tophane, p. 455, and at the time of

his death. Amm. xxv. 3, 23.]

— Libanio : " Thanks for your oration for
Aristophanes. You have persuaded me to

think better of him. We will confer as to

what can best be done for him " (74).

[This oration is No. 14 in Reiske, vol. i.

p. 424, foil. Cp. Sievers, Leben des

Libanius, p. 96, for the date.]

— Photino (preserved in Latin) :
" Yon do

well in denying the divinity of Christ.

Diodorus (bp. of Tarsus) is an impudent
sophist. If the gods help me I will dis-

prove his positions " (79).— ADVERSUS CHRISTIANOS LIBRI TRES.

The following were probably written in 362, but in

what part of the year is uncertain.

— Hecebolio : " I have ordered the Galileans

not to be ill-treated, but the Arians of

Edessa have attacked the Valentinians. I

order therefore the money of the church to

be divided among the soldiers, and the

estates to be added to the fiscus " (43).

— Evagrio: gives him his grandmother's Bithy-

nian villa, his early play-place (46).
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— ThracensSms : remits their taxes till the

third indiction (47).— Pictori : " Paint me as I really am, with

the images of the gods in my hands " (65).

— Ecdicio praefecto : " I wish you to choose

and train boys for sacred music at Alexan-

dria, and will provide for their support
"

(56).— Leontio : " We have heard much of your
activity, and have sent you a complete set

of armour, and enrolled you in our body-

guard " (22).— Anon'jmo : suspends a heathen priest who
had maltreated another (62).

— Euclidi : " I have unwillingly let you go in

pursuit of learning " (73).— Anonymo (pwssibly Theodjro, cf. No. 63)

:

"We should not have made Pegasius a

priest unless we had been convinced of his

devotion. I met him on my way to the

court of Constantius (in the autumn of

355), when I visited Ilium novum, of which

he was then bishop. He shewed his Gen-
tile sympathies very clearly even then "

(78, a newly found letter, first edited by
Henning, in Hermes, vol. ix.).

— Arsaci satrapi Armeniae : " Join my forces

against Persia. I shall either perish or

triumph. I have notmuch confidence in you,

but if you do not follow me I prophesy

that you will be ruined by the Persians,

and Nisibis will share your fate " (66).

[This is a ridiculous letter and appears

to be spurious. For the fulfilment of

the supposed prophecy, see Amm.
xxvii. 12.]

Letters, ^c, written in the year 363.

363. FRAGMEitTUM EPISTOLAE on the duties

of a priest, pp. 288-308 (probably written

after the failure at Jerusalem, see p. 295 c,

etc. and below, II., § 6 c).

Feb. 12 ? Antiochenis : " No one is to be

buried till after 6 P.M., to avoid bad

omens " (77, first ed. in Hermes, vol. viii.).

[The date may be the same as that of

the law de sepulchris violatis in Cod.

Theod. ix. 17, 5, which also orders

burials to take place by night.]

End of Jan. or beginning of Feb. misopogon
in the seventh month of his stay in Antioch,

p. 344 a, after his uncle Julian's death.

March. Libanio : from Hierajx)lis, describes his

march through Litarbe, Beroea (Aleppo),

and Batnae ; has been received by i\ sym-
pathising friend at Hierapolis (27).

§ 4. Letters of uncertain date arranged in the

order in which they are printed. They are

mostly insignificant and merely complimentary.

[^Sophistae cuidam : a letter not of Julian's, but

of Procopius's of Gaza] (1).

Theodorae : Thanks for books and letter (5).

Libanio : Praise of an oration he had just read

(14).

Eugenio philosopho : longs to be with him (18)t

Qregorio dud : Thanks for a letter (28).

Luciano : " I write that I may be entitled to

a letter " (32).

Dositheo : " Your name brought our father to

mind. Strive to resemble him " (33).

lamblicho: a highly laudatory but uninteresting

letter (34).
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Amerio : consolation on his wife's death. Anec-

dote of Democritus and Darius (37).

Libanio: Thanks for letters received after

recovery from illness (44).

Zenoni: " I am rather unwell and should like

to hear from you " (48).

Elpidio: "I send you a short but friendly

letter " (57).

11. Life.

} 1. Early years of JulioH a» a Christian, a.d-

331-351.

} 2. Conversion to heathenism, 351-355.

^ 3. Julian as Caesar from Nov. 6, 355, to Nov. 3,

361.

( 4. Residence at Constantinople as Augustus
Nov. 3, 361, to May, 362.

{ 5. Journey tlirough Asia Minor, May-July, 362.

\ 6. Residence at Antioch, luly, 362, to March 5, 363.

^ 7. Persian Campaign and Death, March 5 to

June 27, 363.

§ 1. Early years of Julian as a Christian

(a.D. 331-351).—Flavins Claudius Julianus was
the youngest son of Julius Constantius, the half-

brother of the emperor Constantine the Great,

His mother, Basilina, was of the noble family of

the Anicii, and daughter of Julianus the prae-

torian prefect, whose name was given to her son

[see Basilina in supplement]. Julian was born

at Constantinople in the latter part of the

year 331, the year after the dedication of the

new capital. (Jul. Ep. 58, rijv ifi^v irarpiSa

KoivffTavrlvov v6\iv, cf. Amm. xxv. 5, 1.

The date is gathered from Amm. sxv. 3, 23,

and 5, 1, who says that on the day of his death

June 26, 363, he was " anno aetatis altero et

tricesimo,'' cf. Jul. Ep. 51, p. 434 d. Socrates

calls him oKTatTijs in 337 or 338, therefore he

cannot have been bom much after the middle of

the year 331.) Basilina did not long survive

her son's birth, but left him to the care of the

eunuch Mardonius, a trusty servant whom his

grandfather had educated to be her instructor

in the poems of Homer and Hesiod (Jul. Miso-

pogon, p. 352 b).

Upon the death of the great Constantine

in May, 337, and the accession of his three

sons, there was a general massacre of the male
branches of the younger line of the Flavian

family descended from Constantius Chlorus and
his second wife Theodora. In this tragedy

there perished the father and eldest brother of

Julian, his paternal uncle, his cousins the

Caesars Delmatius and Hanniballian, and four

other members of the family. Julian and
his elder half-brother Callus, who was sick

of an illness which was expected to be mortal,

were alone preserved, by the compassion or the

policy of Constantius (cf. Socr. H. E. iii. 1
;

Greg. Naz. Or. iii. p. 58 b. Julian, ad S. P. Q.

Athen. p. 270 c, gives the list of those who
perished, and ascribes their deaths to Constan-

tius, who he says wished at first to slay both

himself and Gallus). Julian in particular is said

to have owed his life to the interference of Mark,
bishop of Arethusa, who gave him sanctuary in

a church (Greg. Naz. Or. iii. p. 80 c). The boy

was taken charge of by his mother's family, and
his education was conducted under the direction

of the Arian Eusebius, bishop of Nicomedia, who
was distantly related to him (Amm. xxii. 9. 4

;

cf. Soz. T. 2). When Eusebius was translated in

338 to the see of Constantinople it is probable
that Julian went with him, and attended the
schools of that city (cf. Libanius, iTnTi<pu>s, ed.

Reiske, i. p. 525 ; Julian, Ep. 58 ; and Rode, die

Reaction Julians, p. 22, note 10). His constant
attendant and guardian was his mother's slave

Mardonius, whose influence evidently had great
power in moulding the character and tastes of

his pupil, and who insisted strongly on a staid and
perhaps rather pedantic demeanour (Liban. /. c.

;

Jul. Misopogon, pp. 351, sq. ; Miicke, in his

Julianus nach den Quellen, zweite Abtheilung, pp.
6 and 9, makes a curious blunder in supposing
that Julian disliked Mardonius). Though edu-
cating him only for a private position, he set

before him a high standard, and particularly

held up to his imitation the names and charac-

ters of " Plato, Socrates, Aristotle, and Theo-
phrastus " {Misop. p. 353 b). He kept him from
the theatre and the circus, and taught him
rather to love the Homeric descriptions of

Phaeacia and Demodocus and Calypso's isle, and
the cave of Circe (ib. 351 d). Such teaching

can have contributed little to his Christianity,

but doubtless fed the naturally dreamy tempera-
ment of his pupil. Julian tells us that from a
child he had a strange desire of gazing at the sun,

and that he loved to spend a clear night in looking

fixedly at the moon and stars, so that he almost

gained the character of an astrologer (Jul. Or.

iv. ad regem Solein ad init. ; cf. the fable. Or.

vii. p. 229, in which he speaks of himself as

entrusted by Zeus to the sun's guardianship.)

These school days were occasionally broken by
summer visits to a little farm of his grand-

mother's in Bithynia, on the coast of the Pro-

pontis, of which he retained a delightful recol-

lection {Ep. 46).

But these pleasant days of freedom were
brought to an abrupt conclusion by the com-
mand of Constantius. The death of his relative

Eusebius (in 342) deprived Julian of a powerful

protector, when he was about eleven years old
;

and soon after this (probably in 343 or 344) the

emperor, swayed by some impulse of suspicion,

recalled Gallus from his exile, and sent the two
brothers to the distant palace of Macellum in

Cappadocia (the date of the commencement of

this retirement is not quite certain ; see Rode,

p. 25, note 22 ; cf. Jul. ad S.P.Q. Ath. pp. 270,

271 ; Soz. V. 2 ; Amm. xv. 2, 7). Here for six

years they were kept under surveillance, with

no lack indeed of material comforts, but apart

from young men of their own age, and as it were
forced into the society of their slaves (Greg.

Naz. Or. iii. p. 58 b; Julian, ad Ath. p. 271 c).

Their seclusion was only once broken by a visit

from Constantius (Jul. ad Ath. p 274, probably

in 347, see laws of the Cod. Theod. in this year).

Masters and teachers were not wanting, espe-

cially of that form of Arianism to which Constan-

tius was devoted ; and Julian now, if not before,

made a considerable verbal acquaintance with the

Bible, an acquaintancewhich frequently appears in

his writings. He and Gallus were admitted to the

office of Reader in the church—a proof (it may be

remarked in passing) that he had been baptized,

though no mention of the fact of his baptism is

recorded. In the same spirit they interested

themselves zealously in the building of chapels

over the relics of certain martyrs (Greg. Naz.

Or. iii, p. 58 j Soz. t. 2). The success of Gallus
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in this building, and the ill-success of Julian was
remarked at the time, and was (afterwards, at

anv rate) considered as an omen of his apostasy

(Greg. Naz. /. c. p. 59). Julian no doubt con-

tinued his classical studies, and (we learn inci-

dentally) borrowed books of rhetoric, philosophy,

and theology to copy from the library of George

of Cappadocia, who was afterwards intruded into

the see of Alexandria (Jul. Ep. 9).

In the spring of 351 Constantius felt himself

forced by the burden of empire to take a col-

league, and Grallus was appointed Caesar. Julian

with difficulty was permitted to leave Macellum,

and seems to hare returned for a short time to

Constantinople ; there he studied grammar with

Nicocles, and rhetoric with Hecebolius, then a

zealous Christian (Socr. H. E. iii. 1 ; on the

rather difficult chronology of this time see

Rode, p. 27, note 32). Constantius, fearing lest

his presence in the capital might lead to his

becoming too popular, ordered him to remove to

Nicomedia (Liban. Epitaph, p. 526, Kpoa<pa>vriTiK6s,

p. 408). Hecebolius, it would seem, saw this

change with reluctance, and exacted a promise

from his pupil that he would not attend the lectures

of the famous heathen sophist Libanius ; Julian

kept his promise, perhaps fearing to excite sus-

picion by outward intercourse with a chief

partisan of the old religion, but contented him-

. self with a study of the written lectures of the

master (Lib. /. c. 526 sq. Libanius does not name
Hecebolius, but the description seems to point to

him : Sievers, Libanius, p. 54, note 5, supposes

Nicocles to be meant). There were others,

however, in Xicomedia, besides Libanius, who
attracted the attention of the young prince. He
here learnt to know some of the more mystical

of the heathen party, to whom paganism was
still a reality, and the gods living beings, visions

of whom were to be seen by night, and whose
power still worked signs and wonders. " He is

sent to the city of Nicomedes," says Libanius, " as

a place of less importance than Constantinople.

But this was the beginning of the greatest

blessings both to himself and the world. For
there was there a spark of the mantic art still

smouldering, which had with difficulty escaped

the hands of the impious. By the light of this
"

(taming to Julian) " you first tracked out what
was obscure, and learnt to curb your vehement
hatred of the gods, being rendered gentle by the
revelations of divination " (Liban. Prosphoneticus,

ed. Reiske, 1, p. 408).
While Julian was thus having his first expe-

rience of the inner circle of heathen life, Gallus
met his brother for the last time as he passed
through Bithynia to undertake the government
of the East with which Constantius had invested
him (Liban. Epitaph, p. 527, 8ii rrjs Bidvyias)

Ammianus (xv. 2, 7) puts this meeting at

Constantinople, but Libanius was in Nicomedia
at the time, and is therefore a better authority.

The two brothers, according to Julian's account,
corresponded but rarely after this, and on
few subjects (Jul. ad ' Ath. p. 273 ; Liban.

Epitaph, p. 530). Gallus, it is said, having
reason at a later date to suspect his brother's

change of belief, sent the Arian Aetius to confer
with him (Philostorgius, 3, 27) ; and a letter is

extant, purporting to be from Gallus, which ex-
presses great joy at the news of his firmness
brought by Aetius (Jul. Ep. ad fin. On the
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whole I incline to think it is spurious : for the

reasons, see the article on Gallus, § 3). Julian,

for his part, if we may believe Libanius, sent

Gallus good advice on his political conduct,

which had he followed he might have preserved

both the empire and his life (Liban. ad JtU. cos.

p. 376, ed. Reiske).

§ 2. Conversion to Heatherusm (A.D. 351-355).—^The secret apostasy of Julian was the result

of his residence at Nicomedia, though it was
not completed there. The chief agent in effect-

ing it was the neoplatonist Maiimus of Ephesus,

a man who displayed the combination, which
from time to time has not been uncommon, of

philosopher, magician, and political schemer.

Whether Maximus first visited him in Nicomedia
or not is doubtful. (Socr. H. E. iii. 1, asserts

that he did, but we find no mention of this in

Libanius or Gregory, both of whom were con-

temporaries.) The fullest account of their inter-

course is given by the sophist Eunapius in his

life of Maximus, in somewhat high-flown and
romantic language ; but the story seems gene-

rally probable, and Eunapius, as son-in-law of

Chrysanthius, was well acquainted with one at

least of the parties concerned. We gather from
this (though Eunapius is far from saying so)

that a regular plan was laid for entrapping the

young prince. The fame of the wisdom of

Aedesius first attracted him to Pergamus ; but

he, being old and infirm, recommended him to

his pupils, Chrysanthius and Ensebius. The
latter was, or pretended to be, an adversary of

the theurgic methods of Maximus, and a follower

of the higher and more intellectual platonism.

In this capacity he used to finish every lecture

by a general warning against trickery and
charlatans. Julian, who was much struck with
this, took the advice of Chrysanthius upon the

point, and asked Eusebius to explain what he
meant. The latter replied by an account of

Maximus, which gave a new edge to the already

keen curiosity of .lulian. " Some days ago " (he

went on) "he ran in and called our company
together to the temple of Hecate, thus making
a large body of witnesses against himself . . .

when we came before the goddess and saluted her,

he cned, ' Sit down, dearest friends, and see what
will happen, and whether I am superior to

ordinary men.* We all sat down, then he burnt
a grain of frankincense, and as he repeated some
sort of chant to himself he so far succeeded in

the exhibition of his power that first the image
smiled and then even appeared to laugh. We
were confounded at the sight, but he said, ' Let

none of yon be disturbed at this, for in a moment
the torches which the goddess has in her hands
will be lighted up'—and before he had done
speaking light actually burned in the torches.

We then retired, being amazed and in doubt at

the wonder which had taken place. But do not
yon wonder at anything of this kind, just as I

also through the purifying effects of reason con-

ceive it is nothing of great importance." Julian

(says Eunapius) hearing thb, exclaimed, " Fare-

well, and keep to your books, if you will
; you

have revealed to me the man I was in search of."

(Eunapius, Vita Mcaimi, pp. 48-51, ed. Bois-

sonade.)

It is difficult to believe that Eusebins was not
in league with Chrysanthius to bring Julian
under the influence of Maximus. The young
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prince hurried off to Ephesus, and there threw
himself with eagerness into the teaching of his

new master, which seems exactly to have suited

his fantastic temperament. Julian had no prac-

tical Christianity to fall back upon ; the six

precious years during which the boy is formed
into the young man had been spent without
either the gentle influences of a home education

or the free discipline of school. The sense of

being watched and suspected had sunk deeply
into his mind at Macellum, and he had learnt to

look upon Constantius not only as his jailor, but
as the murderer of his nearest relations. This

naturally- did not incline him to the religion in-

culcated by Arian or semi-Arian court bishops,

who, we may suppose, laid stress upon their

peculiar points of divergence from the ortho-

dox faith, and neglected the rest of Christian

theology. Julian therefore conceived of Chris-

tianity, not as a great body of truth satisfying

the whole man, but as a set of formulas to be

plausibly debated and distinguished. On the

other hand, he had a real, though, as it seems to

us, a pedantic love of Hellenic authors and
literature, and a natural dislike to those who
destroyed the ancient monuments of the faith of

the gre.at men whom he admired. We have
already remarked his characteristic dreaminess
and love of mystery, and this found its satisfac-

tion in the secret cults to which men like Maxi-
mus were addicted—all the more zealously as

public sacrifice was difficult or dangerous. He
was by nature ardent and superstitions ; and
even in good hands his religious temper would
have required much correction. But into good
hands he never fell. It is certain that the pagan
coterie who got hold of him soon discovered the
importance of their convert, and imbued him
with the notion that he was the chosen servant

of the gods called to bring back again Hellenic

life and religion. The arts of divination were
put in practice, and a speedy call to the throne
was promised him ; while he for his part made
vows for the restoration of the temples in case

he should ever become emperor. (Libanius,

Epitaph, pp. 529 and 565, who agrees substan-

tially with Socrates, iii. 1, p. 168, and Sozomen,
V. 2, p. 181, cf. Theodoret, iii. 1.)

For the present, however, the fulfilment of

such hopes seemed distant, and Julian did not
hesitate to stoop both to dissimulation of his

own belief and to pretended zeal for Christianity

—a course which he carried on for ten years

(Liban. Epit. p. 528 ; Amm. xxii. 5, 1 ; Socr.

iii. 1 ; Soz. v. 2). He had, indeed, good reason

to fear the suspicions of his cousin. In the year

354 Gallus was craftily removed from his

government and executed [see Gallus], and
Julian was likewise apprehended, on charges

which are somewhat obscurely known to us

(Amm. XV. 2, 7—the charge of leaving Macellum
without permission seems strange, since the

brothers had been released from their retirement

some four years before). For seven months he
was confined in North Italy in the neighbour-

hood of the court, being removed from place to

place (Jul. ad Ath. p. 272 d ; Liban. Epitaph.

p. 530 ; cf. Jul. ad Themist. p. 260 a). This
imprisonment was brought to an end by the
intervention of the gentle empress Eusebia, who
procured for him an interview with Constantius,
and leave to return to his studies (Jul. ad Ath.

pp. 272 274; Or. 3, p. 118 b). At first he
determined to retire to his mother's property in

Bithynia, Constantius having confiscated all the
estates of his father. (Jul. ad Ath. p. 273 ; Ep.
40, p. 417 a, to lamblichus—an interesting

letter written three years later, and not con-
cealing his religious opinions.)

He had hardly arrived in Asia Minor when
the suspicions of Constantius were aroused by
two reports brought by informers, one of trea-

sonable proceedings at a banquet given by
Africanus, the governor of Pannonia Secunda at

Sirmium, the other of the rising of Silvanus in

Gaul (Jul. ad Ath. p. 273 c, d ; cf. Amm. xv.

3, 7 sq.). The first of these was no doubt con-
nected in his mind with Julian, who had just

passed through that country, and whom he in

consequence recalled. As he was on his way
back to Italy, however, he received permission,

or rather command, to turn aside into Greece, a

privilege which his friend Eusebia had procured
for him (ad Ath. 273 d; Or. 3, p. 118 c.

Julian himself in the latter passage speaks of

his homeward journey being cut short, which
accounts for its omission by Libanius, Epitaph.

p. 531, and Ammianus, xv. 2, 1, who speak as if

he went directly from Milan to Athens). He
was thus enabled to gratify a wish he had long
cherished of visiting Athens, which still retained

great reputation as a ur'-ersity, and preserved

its most beautiful bui dings intact. (Many
modern writers suppose two visits of Julian to

Athens, relying upon his letter to Themistius,

p. 260 A, airtuv e.'s rrjy 'EWdSa ird\iv. But
iraKiv here is probably to be taken as= " under
different circumstances." Julian takes credit to

himself for the cheerfulness of his letters to

Themistius, first during his imprisonment, and
again when he was going into Greece, and every-

one considered him to be sent into exile—cf.

Rode, p. 37, note 31 ; who, however, gives a

different and less probable explanation of the

word.) The young prince was naturally well

received by the professors and sophists, such as

Prohaeresius and Himerius, who were then
teaching at Athens ; and, having been all his

life a student, was able to take a distinguished

position in the learned society of the place. His

enthusiasm for the ancient writers did not only

shew itself in the appropriate quotations which
were always ready upon his lips as he walked
about the glorious sites of the city and its

neighbourhood ; nor in the zeal with which he

pleaded in a petty quarrel between Argos and
Corinth. (His speech is printed as No. 35

amongst his epistles.) He had also a turn for

philosophy, and could discourse eagerly, in the

modern neo-Platonic fashion, about the descent

and the ascent of souls. Wherever he went
he was surrounded by a swarm of young
and old men, philosophers and rhetoricians,

and (if we may believe Libanius) gained

favour as much by the modesty and gentleness

of his behaviour as by the qualities of his in-

telligence (Liban. Epitaph, p. 532). Two of the,

most distinguished of his fellow-students at this

time were the future bishops Basil and Gregory

Nazianzen, then as always close and intimate

friends, and Julian was on familiar terms with I

both of them. Gregory, however, seems to have

detected something more of his real character

than the rest. He noticed in him an air of wild-
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ness and unsteadiness, a wandering eye, an

uneven gait, a nervous agitation of the features,

an unreasoning and disdainful laugh, an abrupt,

irregular way of talking, which betrayed a mind

ill at ease with itself—and he exclaimed, " What
a plague the Roman empire is breeding ! God
grant I may be a false prophet !" (Or. pp. 161,

162.)

It is not at all impossible that Gregory, who
had many friends among the professors, may
have been aware of the real state of the young

prince's mind, and of his nightly visits to

Eleusis, where he could indulge his religious

feelings without reserve. Maximus had given

him an introduction to the hierophant of this

place, who was a great miracle-worker, and in

league with the heathen party in Asia Minor

(Eunapius, Vita Maximi, pp. 52, 53). He can

hardly have been, as Tillemont suggests, the

man of Antioch, & trap' Vfiaiv, 6 fiovos iv av0pu>irois

&lxf/jiirTos, whom Libanius mentions in such high

terms as the confidant of Julian at this time

{Epitaph, p. 532). The hierophant was an

Athenian and a descendant of the Eumolpidae

(see Wyttenbach's note to Eunapius, p. 282).

The man meant by Libanius is perhaps Celsus,

afterwards governor of Cilieia (cf. Amm. xxii.

9, 13 ; Sievers, Lioanius, p. 90, note 28. Celsus

is described by Libanius adversus inridentes, &c.

(vol. iii. p. 456).

§ 3. Julian as Caesar, from Nov. 6, 355, to

Nov. 3, 361, death of Constantius.

It was about May in the year 355 that Julian

was permitted to go to Athens, and he could only

have enjoyed his retirement a few months when
he was summoned again to the court (Jul. ad
Ath. p. 273 d). He left the city in low spirits

and with many tears, and, stretching out his

hands to the Acropolis, besought Athena to save

her suppliant—an act which, he tells us, many
saw him perform (I'i. p. 475 a). Those who did

80 could hardly have doubted his change of

religion, but they were, as we may suppose, a

crowd of sympathisers who looked up to him as

the future restorer of the old faith. On his

journey he first crossed the Aegean to Ilium

Novum, where he visited the antiquities under

the guidance of the then Christian bishop

Pegasius, who delighted him by omitting the

sign of the cross in the temples, and otherwise

shewing heathen sympathies. (Jul. Ep. 78 =
the newly-discovered letter, first edited by C.

Henning, in Hermes, vol. ix.)

On his arrival at Milan, Constantius was
absent, but he was well received by the eunuchs
of the empress (ad Ath. pp. 274, 275 b). His

first impulse was to write to his protectress

and implore her to obtain leave for him to return

home. Before sending the letter he demanded
a revelation from the gods whether he should

dispatch it or not. In the night he received an

intimation of their displeasure and a threat of

disgraceful death if he did so, and, in conse-

quence, schooled himself to yield his will to

theirs, and to become their instrument for what-
ever purposes they chose (ib. pp. 275, 276 ; cf.

Liban. ad Jul. consulem, t. 1, p. 378, flewv t«s

i-ire\8i>v jusTeffTTjo-e T^jc /SouA.^r). Constantius

soon returned, and the young prince submitted
with rather an ill grace to the critical and uncon-
genial society of the court. The emperor, having
thus admitted him to some sort of favour, deter-

mined, under the persevering pressure of his

wife, and notwithstanding strong opposition, to

give the dignity of Caesar to his sole remaining
relative (Amm. xv. 8, 3 ; Zos. 3, 1). Some have
guessed that the interest of the empress was of

a more tender kind than mere compassion, but
there is not sufficient evidence to make this more
than a conjecture. Lame' romances a good deal

on this point. On Nov. 6, 355, he received the

insignia in the presence of the army at Milan,

and was commissioned to undertake the control

of the prefecture of Gaul (i.i?. Spain, Gaul,

Britain, and Germany), and especially the defence

of the frontiers (ad Ath. p. 277 a ; Amm. /. c).

As he entered the palace and drew the unwonted
garb around him, in the place of his beloved

pallium, he was heard to mutter the line of

Homer, to which his wit gave a new shade of

meaning :

—

" Him purple death and destiny embraced."

(Amm. XV. 8, 17.) At the same time he

received, through the management of Eusebia,

the emperor's sister Helena as his bride, and

a very acceptable present of a library from the

empress herself (Or. iii. p. 123, d). Thus the

reconciliation of the cousins was apparently

complete, and the two surviving members of

the Flavian family were brought into the

closest outward relationship. Julian . threw
himself into the situation, and produced a

spirited panegyric upon the reign and just

actions of Constantius, which seems rightly to

be assigned to this date (^Or. 1, cf. Span-
heim's notes, p. 5). He set out on Dec. 1,

for his new duties with only a small retinue,

out of which almost all his personal fol-

lowers had been carefully removed (Amm. xv.

8, 17, 18; Jul. ad Ath. p. 277 b, c). Of
his four slaves, one was his only confidant in

religious matters, an African named Euhemems
(ad Ath. p. 277 b ; Eunap. Vita Maximi, p. 54).

His physician, Oribasius, who had the charge of

his library, was only allowed to accompany him
through ignorance of their intimacy (ad Ath. I. c.

;

Eunap. Vita Oribasii, p. 104). He entered Vienne

with great popular rejoicing (for the province

was hard-pressed by the barbarians), and pos-

sibly with secret expectations diffused already

amongst the heathen party, which had been

strong in the time of Magnentius. As he passed

by a blind old woman asked the bystanders who
was going through the town, and, learning his

name and office, cried out, " There goes he who
will restore the temples of the gods !

" (Amm. xv.

8, 22).

During the five years that followed the young
Caesar appears in a new character—that of a

strenuous and successful general, and a popular

ruler. The details of his wars with the Franks
and Alamanns, the Salii and Chamavi, will be

found in Ammianus and Zosimus, who naturally

make much of his exploits. Perhaps we ought
to recollect that he was his own historian,

writing " eommentaries " (now no longer ex-

tant) which were no doubt intended to rival

tho.se of the author of the " Gallic War."
(Miicke, Juliamis nach den Quelten, part i.,

has taken pains to describe these wars.) His

most famous victory was that over Chonodo-
marius and six other kings of the Alamanni,
near Strasburg, which checked them for some
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time to come. This took place in August
357. After an expedition against the Franks
in the same autumn he wintered for the first

time at Paris, which now makes almost its

first appearance in history. It became a

favourite abode of Julian's, who gives a well-

known description of his <pi\Ti AovKeria in the

Misopogon (p. 340, sq.). These successes natu-
rally endeared him not only to the troops, but
also to the people. His internal government was
equally popular, and was directed particularly

towards lightening the public burdens, so that

he might seem really to merit the praise of

Mamertinus : " Ita illi anni spatia divisa sunt, ut
aut barbaros domitet, aut civibus iura restituat

;

perpetuum professus aut contra hostem, aut
contra vitia certamen." In his civil capacity he
had specially to contend with the avarice of

Florentius, the praetorian prefect, who desired to

increase the capitatio, and who on Julian's refusal

to sign the indiction, complained of him to Con-
stantius (Amm. xvii. 3, 2, and 5, in 357). He is

perhaps the same official of whom he relates a
similar incident in his seventeenth letter to

Oribasius, and whom he calls b jxiaphs a.vBp6yvvos.

If he means Florentius, the term " eunuch "

must be used metaphorically (see Tillemont,

Emp. t. iv. p. 693, note 3 ; see also section iv.

Coins). Constantius, however, while reproving
him for discrediting his officer, practically

left him to act for himself in the matter

;

and such was his success that, whereas on his

entering his government the tax was twenty-
five aurei a head, when he left Gaul he had
reduced it to seven (Amm. xvi. 5, 14, cf. xvii. 3,

6). Another ground of enmity on the part of

Florentius was his condemnation on appeal of a

pro\'incial governor, accused of peculation, whom
Florentius had acquitted (Liban. Epitaph, pp.
549, 550).

On a different occasion, when the well-known
orator Delphidius, accused Numerius, governor
of Narbonensis, of peculation before him, and
exclaimed, " Can any criminal ever be condemned,
great Caesar, if it is sufficient for him to deny
his crimes ? " Julian aptly retorted, " Can any
one ever be found innocent, if accusation is

enough to condemn him ? " (Amm. xviii. 1. 4,

cf. his remark on an " agens in rebus," ib. xvi.

5. 11.)

His private conduct was hardly less remark-
able, and his mode of life was marked with great

severity and simplicity. His ambition was to

imitate Marcus Aurelius in giving an example of

a philosopher upon the throne, as he took Alex-

ander the Great for his model in warfare (ad

Themist. p. 253). His table was very plainly

furnished, and he refused all the luxuries which
Constantius had set down, in the book of direc-

tions which he had written out for him, as

proper for a Caesar's board (Amm. xvi. 5, 3).

His bed was a mat and a rug of skins, from
which he rose at midnight, and, after a secret

prayer to Mercury, addressed himself first to

public business, and then to literature. He
studied philosophy fii'st of all, then poetry, rhe-

toric, and history, making himself, amongst other

things, a fair proficient in Latin. Nights so

spent (says Ammianus) are sufficient proof of
his virtue and chastity (xvi. 5. 4-8). His
chamber was ordinarily never warmed, notwith-
standing the inclemency of the winter ; and one
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very cold night, at Paris, he was nearly suffo-

cated by some charcoal in a brazier, which he
ordered to be brought in, a suffocation which he
erroneously attributed to the dampness of the

room (Misopogon, p. 341).

All this attached the people, but was not

agreeable to many of the courtiers. Julian knew
that he was surrounded by disaffected officials

and other spies upon his conduct, and continued

to conceal his religious sentiments, and to act

cautiously towards his cousin.

During his administration of Gaul he produced

another panegyric upon Constantius, and one

upon Eusebia, each of them in its own way
calculated to make a favourable impression,

though the exact occasion of neither can be

determined (Or. 2 and 3). His other chief com-
position at this period was the oration on the

departure of his friend Sallustius, whom Con-
stantius removed (it was said) out of jealousy of

his cousin's successes, which he ascribed to the

good counsels of his adviser. (Zos. 3, 5 ; cf. Jul.

ad Ath. p. 282 and Ep. 17.)

In these orations Julian, though indulging to

the full his taste for classical parallels and illus-

trations, takes care to hide his change of religion.

He speaks even of his prayers to God for Con-
stantius, naturally indeed and not in a canting

way (Or. 3, p. 118 d). Nor did he hesitate

to join with him in issuing a law denouncing a

capital penalty against those who sacrifice to or

worship idols (Cod. Theod. xvi. 10, 6, April

356) ; in repressing magic and all kinds of

divination with very severe edicts (ib. ix. 16,

4—6, in 357 and 358) ; in punishing renegade

Christians who had become Jews (ih. xvi. 8, 7) ;

and in granting new privileges to the Church
and clergy, and regulating those already given

(ih. xvi. 2, 13-16 ; the last as late as March,

361). It may be said, indeed, in his defence, that

to have hinted ai dislike to any of these measures

would at once have aroused the strongest sus-

picions. One of the edicts against magic in par-

ticular, which threatens to punish every kind of

divination with torture, seems to have been

almost directed personally against Julian :

—

" Si quis magus . . . aut haruspex aut hariolus,

aut certe augur, vel et mathematicus aut

narrandis somniis occultam artem aliquam divi-

nandi, aut certe aliquid horum simile exercens in

comitatu meo vel Caesaris fuerit deprehensus,

praesidio dignitatis cruciatus et tormenta non

fugiat " (Cod. Theod. ix. 16. 6, dated July 5, 358,

from Ariminum.) Yet the effect upon his con-

science of condemning as a public officer what he

was secretly practising in private, could not but

have been hardening and demoralizing. For

Julian was not without thought on such sub-

jects. On another occasion he declared that he

would rather die than sign the oppressive edict

brought to him by Florentius (Amm. xvii. 3, 2) ;

and in his later famous decree against Christian

professors he writes vehemently of the wicked-

ness of thinking one thing and teaching another

(Ep. 42). He probably justified his own
inconsistency to himself as a means to an end

ordained by the gods, and took what care he

could to prevent the execution of these rigorous

laws within his dominions (cf. his remark about

the law against rape, Amm. xvi. 5, 12). In the

Western provinces, indeed, there was generally

far more toleration of heathenism than in the
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East ; and therefore it was easier for Julian to

mitigate the severity of the laws which were

nominally in force against it. See also section

ri. Coins.

In April 360 Constantius, who was engaged on

an important expedition against the Persians,

ordered the flower of the Gallic auxiliaries to be

sent to his aid (Amm. xx. 4). This request

naturally produced great irritation among men
who had enlisted on the understanding that they

were not to be required to cross the Alps—an

irritation which was no doubt fomented by the

friends of Julian, particularly, it is said, by

Oribasins (Eunap. Vita OrAasii, p. 104, to<tovtov

4x\toyfKTft rais &K\ais dpeToTs ScTTe koI

$curiX4a rhv 'lov\iavbv aireSei^e). The troops

surrounded the palace at Paris and demanded

that their favourite should take the title of

Augustus (ad Ath. p. 284 ; Amm. xx. 4, 14).

Julian, according to his own account, was quite

unprepared for such a step, and would not accede

to it till Jupiter had given him a sign from

heaven. This sign was no doubt the vision of

the Genius of the Empire, who declared that he

had long been waiting on his threshold and was
now unwilling to be turned away from it. Yet

he warned him (so Julian told-his intimates) that

his residence with him would in no case be for

long (Amm. xi. 5, 10 ; cf. Lib. ad Jul. cos. p.

386, deov Si rovro • Kp6ara^is iiXBtv aZiK<p))

T^f irpoTfpas). We have no reason, however,

to think that Julian had any real hesitation,

except as to the opportuneness of the moment.
When he came down to address the troops, he

still appeared reluctant, but the enthusiasm of

the soldiers would take no denial, and he .was

raised in Gallic fashion upon a shield, and hastily

crowned with a gold chain which a dragoon
(draconarius) tore from his own accoutrements.

He promised the accustomed donative (Amm. xx.

4. 18), which the friends of Constantius, it would
seem, secretly tried to outdo by bribes (ad Ath.

p. 285 a). The discovery of their intrigiie only

raised the popular enthusiasm to a higher pitch,

and Julian felt himself strong enough to treat

with his cousin. He dispatched an embassy with
a letter in which he declined to send the Gallic

troops, who (he declared) positively refused to

go, and could not be spared with safety ; but he
offered some small corps of barbarian auxiliaries.

He related the action of the army in proclaiming

him Augustus, but said nothing of his own wish
to bear the title. As a basis of compromise he
proposed that Constantius should continue to

appoint the praetorian prefect, the chief governor
of that quarter of the empire, but that all lesser

offices should be under his own administration

(ad Ath. p. 285 d, and for particulars, Amm. xx.

8, 5-17, who gives the substance of the letter at

length). But to these public and open requests

he added a threatening and bitter private missive,

which had the effect, whether intentionally or

not, of rendering his negotiations abortive (Amm.
/. c). Constantius replied firmly by bidding
him be content with his position as Caesar, while
he gave some signs of a spirit of conciliation by
removing the obnoxious officials Florentius and
Lnpicinns (Amm. /. c). Julian in his manifesto
to the Athenians declares that at the same time
Constantius secretly attempted to rouse the
barbarian tribes against him (p. 286 a ; Liban.
Epitaph, p. 558).
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Such a state of things could only end in war,

but neither party was in a hurry to precipitate

it. Constantius was occupied in the Persian

campaign, and Julian wished to consolidate his

power. He received the new prefect Nebridius

in agreement with his programme, but refused

all other appointments. In the autumn he un-

dertook a small expedition against the Attuarian

Franks, and retired to winter quarters in Vienne
(Amm. IX. 10). Here he celebrated the fifth

anniversary of his appointment, and appeared for

the first time in the jewelled diadem, which since

the latter years of Constantine had become the

symbol of imperial dignity (Amm. xxi. 1, 4).

During these events both Eusebia and Helena

were removed by death, and with them almost

the last links which bound together the cousins.

Eusebia died the first, but when or where is not

exactly certain (Amm. xxi. 6, 4). Helena's death

occured during the celebration of her husband's

quinquennalia. We know little of their relations

to each other, and Julian, who speaks of her
several times, mentions her with terms neither

of love nor of dislike. But it is a probable

conjecture that he was indifferent to her, and
that she was unhappy. She had borne but one

child alive, and that one was lost at once through
the unskilfitlness or malice of the midwife. It

was rumoured that Eusebia had through jealousy

several times caused her sister-in-law's miscar-

riage, being herself barren. It is difficult, how-
ever, to credit so horrid an accusation against

one who elsewhere appears only in an amiable

light, and such a charge was easy to invent and
difficult either to prove or disprove. (Ammianos
asserts it, xvi. 10, 18, but maies no reference to

it in his laudatory notice of her character, xxL
6, 4. His book was published in different por-

tions.) Helena's remains were sent by Julian to

Rome to be buried beside those of her sister, the

virago Constantina, wife of his brother Gallus

(Amm. xxi. 1, 5). Julian seemed to be waiting

quietly, and he still kept up the pretence of being

a Christian. At Epiphany (Jan. 6, 361) he kept

the festival solemnly and even ostentatiously,

joining in the public prayers and devotions of

the people (Amm. xxi. 2). He witnessed with
calmness the triumphant return of St. Hilary

after his exile, and permitted the Gallic bishops

to hold a council at Paris (S. Hilarii Fragmeata
historica, pp. 1353, 1354). His name also appears

after that of Constantius, attached to a law issued

on March 1 at Antioch, giving privileges to

Christian ascetics. But all this was of course

mere dissimulation for the sake of popularity.

In secret he was anxiously trying all possible

means, suggested by the adepts in heathen ritual,

to divine the future (Amm. xxi. 1, 6 sq.). He
sent in particular for the hierophant of Elensis,

with whose aid he performed rites known to

themselves alone (Eonap. Vita Maximi, p. 53 ; cf.

Amm. xxi. 5, 1, placata ritu secretion Bellona).

In the spring, an inroad of the Alamanni justi-

fied the refusal of the Gallic troops. Julian

industriously circulated the report that it was
due to the bribes of Constantius, and shewed his

secret letters which he professed to have captured^

thus more than ever alienating the soldiery from

the emperor. His success over Vadomarius was
follow^ by the submission of the other tribes

(Amm. xxi. 5).

The irritation against Constantius was further

2 K
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increased by an arrogant letter, addressed of

course to the Caesar Julian, requiring his im-
mediate submission and merely promising him
his life. Julian on receiving this despatch uttered

an exclamation which betrayed his religion :^
" He would rather commit himself and his

life to the Gods than to Constantius " (Zos. iii.

9,7).

The moment seemed now come for action. In

a speech to the soldiers in which he referred in

ambiguous language to the will of the God of

heaven—arbitrium dei caelestis—he called upon
them to take the oath of allegiance, and follow

him across the Alps. He spoke in general terms

of occupying Illyricum and Dacia, and then
deciding what was to be done (Amm. xxi. 5).

Nebridius alone refused the oath, and was replaced

by Sallustius, who hurried back to meet his

friend. Julian having thus secured the western
provinces, made a rapid and successful passage

through northern Italy, of which he received the

submission, though the two consuls Taurus and
Florentius fled away to Constantius. After a

difficult march along the Danube he reached

Sirmium, without opposition, having ordered

the different divisions of his army to concentrate

on that point. Then he took and garisoned the

important pass of Succi (Ssulu Derbend) on the

Balkans, between Sardica and Philippopolis, thus
securing the power of descending into Thrace at

any moment. For the time he established his

own quarters at Naissus (Nish), and awaited
further news. From this place he wrote letters

to the senate of Rome against Constantius, and
manifestos in self-defence to the Athenians,
Lacedaemonians, and Corinthians (Zos. iii. 10).

The letter to the Athenians is preserved entire, and
is an important piece of autobiography, as well

as a straightforward, well-written, and telling

apology.

It was possibly entrusted to the hands of the

Eleusinian hierophant, who returned about this

time to his country. It was perhaps also under
his guidance that Julian underwent those secret

ceremonies of initiation which are described by
Gregory Nazianzen (Or. 4, 52-56, pp. 101-103).
According to common report he submitted to

the disgusting bath of blood, the Taurobolium or

Criobolium, with which the worshippers of

Mithra and Cybele sought to procure for them-
selves an entrance into eternal life. Julian's

object, it is said, was not only to gain the

favour of the gods, but also to wash away all

supposed defilement contracted by his previous

contact with the Christian mysteries. This is

a miserable story and yet it is a very credible

one. Existing monuments prove that many
pagans of position continued the taurobolium
till the end of the 4th century (see the inscrip-

tions in Wilmanns Exempla Inscr. Lat. 107-126;

e.g. 110, of Sextilius Agesilaus Aedesius v(ir)

c{larissimics), &c., taurobolio crioholioque in aeter-

num renattis, A.D. 378 at Rome = C. I. L. vi.

510). The rhetorician Himerius tells us that he
was himself initiated into the mysteries of Mithra
in order to seal his friendship with Julian ; and
the emperor orders, in his letters to the Bostre-

nians, that any who apostatise from Christianity

should purify themselves with lustrations and
expiatory sacrifices, before being allowed to join

in heathen rites. (Himerius begins 'HKlai Mldpa

i/vx^" taOdpcunes Koi fiaai\ei ry <pi\(i> 6fo7s
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ijSr] Sjo Oewc <Tvyyev6iJ.evoi, Or. vii, 2, Laudes
C. P. ; Jul. Ep. 52, p. 99 c).

Another story given by Gregory may be re-

lated here though it is obviously less certain than
the former. During one of the ceremonies of

initiation he descended with his guide into a
subterranean cave, such as was a common adjunct
of the heathen mysteries. He was assaulted by
dreadful sounds, noxious odours, and phantoms
of fire. Julian instinctively made the sign of

the cross, and they vanished. He went on again

and the same things occurred. This staggered

him, and he turned to ask his guide for an
explanation:— "They were not frightened, but
regard us as profane," was his answer. " It is

to the power of evil not of good that they have
yielded " (i^'SeKvx^VP'-^v ovk i<po^r\(iaixiV vlk^

rh x^^pov, Greg. Or. 4, 55, 56, p. 102). Julian

was persuaded by this interpretation and went
on with the ceremony, and returned from it fired

with a fatal enthusiasm. Gregory does not say

who was the initiator on this occasion, but merely
calls him 6 ffo(t>hs tcI rotavra " ttr oZv (To<\>i(Tt{)^.

This might do either for the hierophant of Eleusis

or for Maximus ; and so some writers place the

scene at Ephesus, some at Eleusis, and at an
earlier date. If, however, the incident is his-

torical at all, we must place it, I think, with

Gregory, among the events just before his public

declaration of belief.

Such, according to general report, were the

secret incidents which preceded Julian's public

declaration of his change of religion. There can

be no doubt that both now and at other times he

was addicted to all sorts of gross superstitions,

and that the heathen mystics about him used all

the arts in their power to establish his faith. At
Naissus or Sirmium he threw ofl' the mask, and
professed himself openly a heathen. His first

public sacrifice filled him with delight, and he

wrote with exultation to his friend Maximus :

—

" We worship the gods openly, and the greatest

part of the troops who accompanied me profess

the true religion. We have acknowledged our

gratitude to the gods in many hecatombs. The
gods command me to consecrate myself to their

service with all my might (t^ irama ayveveu'

fis ovvafuv), and most readily do I obey them.

They promise us great returns for our toils if

we are not remiss " {Ep. 38, p. 415 c).

In this position of affairs he received the news
of his cousin's sudden death at Mopsucrene, at

the foot of Mount Taurus, on Nov. 3, and learnt

that he was accepted without opposition as the

successor designated by his dying breath, a

report of which we cannot of course guarantee

the truth (Amm. xxii. 2, 6).

§ 4. Julian as Augustus at Constantinople, from

Nor. 3, 361, to May 362.

After receiving the news of his covisin's death,

Julian hastened to Constantinople, through the

pass of Succi and by way of Philippopolis and

Heraclea. He entered the Eastern capital amid

general rejoicings, on the 11th December. His

first care was the funeral of Constantius, whose

body he caused to be interred with the usual

honours. He himself laid aside all the imperial

insignia, except the purple, and marched in the

procession, touching the bier with his hands

(Liban. Epitaph, p. 512, of. Greg. Naz. Or. 5,
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16, 17, pp. 157, 158). Constantius was buried

near his father in the Church of the Apostles, but

whether Julian entered the building is not stated.

Henceforward he became generally more reticent

about the misdeeds of his predecessor, and pre-

tended that at least he had not wished him ill or

desired his death (cf. Ep. 13 Juliana avunculo

;

23 Hermogeni ; 58 Alexandrinis de obelisco ; and

so he says nothing of him by name in the Caesars,

and professes to respect him in the Misopogon, p.

357, b, c). Miicke (p. 161) evfen supposes that

Orations ii. and iii. in praise of Constantius and
Eusebia were put out about this time to con-

ciliate the adherents of the old regime ; but this is

a mere conjecture, as the orations were certainly

written before (see esp. Or. iii. p. 129 B.).

Almost his next act, however, was to appoint

a special commission under the presidency of

Saturninus Sallustius Secundus (to be distin-

guished from the prefect of the Gauls) for the

purpose of bringing to justice the principal sup-

porters of the late government. Julian himself

avoided taking part in it, and allowed no appeal

from its decisions. The commission met at

Chalcedon, and acted with great and even exces-

sive rigour, chiefly, it was reported, under the

influence of Arbetio, whose^ appointment as a

judge was much criticised as a mistake of the

emperor's. In fact it was said that Arbetio

ought himself rather to have been brought to

trial (Amm. xxii. 3, 9; cf. Jul. Up. 23, to

Hermogenes, ex-prefect of Egypt). Men mar-
velled and shuddered to read acts that began
" Consulatu Tauri et Florenti, inducto sub prae-

conibus Tauro "... Both consuls were tried
;

Taurus, who appeared, was banished ; Florentius

was condemned to death, but hid himself.

The fate of Ursulus, the "high treasurer,"

(comes largitionum) excited universal compas-
sion. His death, indeed, was considered a grave
Min upon the justice of Julian, inasmuch as he

iiad written to the treasurer of Gaul to advance
the Caesar all the funds he needed, at a time when
he was in a very critical position from inability

to pay his soldiers (Amm. xxii. 3, 7). Less sur-

prise was excited by the execution of Pentadius,

and the once powerful eunuch Eusebius, who
were sacrificed to the manes of Gallus (Amm.
xxii. 3, 5 and 12 ; Socr. iii. 1, p. 171 ; cf. Jul.

ad Ath. pp. 272, 274), and the cruel Apodemius
and the infamous delator Paulus Catena were
burnt to death amid general satisfaction.

Julian next turned his attention to the interior

of the palace, which was choked up with a swarm
i>f needless and over-paid officials, eunuchs, cooks,

and barbers, who battened on bribes and exac-

tions. All these he swept away, somewhat too

indiscriminately, no doubt ; but his measure was
on the whole much approved (Amm. xxii. 4

;

Lib. Epit. p. 565). He further reformed the
course of public business by inflicting a severe
l)low upon the corps of notaries, whose interven-

tion between the emperor and the provinces led

to much peculation and exaction ; and by sup-
pressing the " curiosi," originally inspectors of

the posts, who had in the late reign become a

a sort of secret police, engaged in all manner of

"spionage and delation (Liban. Epit. pp. 565-
3; Cod. Theod. viii. 1, 6 and 7, de numerariis;

i. 29, de curiosis. We have, however, no ex-

tant law of this date, de curiosis). It is probable

that a great number of all classes of these

officials were Christians, at least in name (Greg.

Or. iv. 64, p. 106).

Reprisals and reforms such as these, though
they lightened the public burdens, could not but
be attended with a certain amount of unpopu-
larity, and Julian felt it necessary to conciliate

various classes of his subjects. He was specially

careful of the city of his birth, and raised its

senators to something like an equality with
those of ancient Rome. He himself frequently

appeared in the curia, and delivered studied ha-
rangues, and took part in their business, a com-
pliment which had never been paid them by
Constantius (Socr. iii. 1 ; Amm. xxii. 7, 3 ; Liban.

Epit. p. 573). He built a new port for the city,

and a public library in which he deposited his

own books, and ordered an obelisk, which lay

upon the shore, to be sent from Alexandria
(Zos. iii. 2 5 ; Jul. Ep. 58 ; cf. Himerius, Or. vii.

15). We may also mention in this connexion
the peculiar and somewhat affected honours
which he shewed to the consuls whom he ap-
pointed to succeed Taurus and Florentius

—

Mamertinus, the rhetorician, and Nevitta the
barbarian general. He walked on foot in their

procession on Jan. 1, and fined himself ten
pounds of gold for a mistake which he made in

the ceremony at the games of Mamertinus
(Amm. xxii. 7). He seemed to wish to bring
back the traditions of the court of Augustus, in

which the emperor still remembered that he was
a citizen of the republic. In the same spirit he
summoned by complimentary letters a number
of persons whom he valued for the sake of old

acquaintance, and especially for literary merit
and devotion to the pagan cause. One of the
first of course was Maximus (Ep. 15), whom
Julian met with ostentatious affection. He hap-
pened to be speaking in the senate-house at the
time when he heard of his arrival. Regardless
of propriety, he leaped from his seat and ran to

greet him, and insisted on bringing him back
with him (Amm. xxii. 7, 3, cf. Ennap. Vita

Maximi, p. 56 ; liban. Epit. pp. 573, 574.
\4yovTos (urrov . . . iK fifffcev avain}S^<ras r&y
yepSvTav). J^
Towards Christians he adopted a policy of

toleration, though desiring nothing more keenly
than the humiliation of the Church. His object

was to set sect against sect by extending equal
license to all. His first act was one eminently
popular with churchmen. He issued an edict

allowing all the bishops exiled under Constan-
tius to return, and restored their confiscated

property (Socr. iii. 1, p. 171). On the other
hand, the extreme Arian, Aetius, as a friend

of Gallus, received a special invitation to

the court (Ep. 31). A letter " to Basil," seem-
ingly of the same date, and of similar purport,

may perhaps have been addressed to St. Basil of
Caesarea, though it contains nothing which
obliges us to suppose it (Ep. 12 ; de Broglie

assumes it, torn. iv. pp. 133, 235, note). To
Caesarius, the brother of Gregory, who was a
physician of high repute attached to the court,

Julian shewed great attention, and used all

means in his power to effect his conversion. He
even went so far as to enter into a public
discussion on religion with him, and was much
mortified by the ill success of his rhetoric (Greg.
Naz. Ep. vi. ; Orat. vii. 11-14). To Prohaer-
esius, the Christian sophist of Athens, he wrote

2 E 2
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offering him manuscript materials if he was
willing to write the history of his recent expedi-

tion—an offer which was apparently declined

(^Ep. 2). From time to time he invited the

leaders and chief laity of different Christian

sects into his palace, and informed them with all

suarity that they were at liberty to follow any
form of belief they chose—his hope being (as

Ammianus tells us) that when free license

was given to every shade of opinion the

Christian people would be no longer dangerous

in its unanimity. At such gatherings as these

he was wont to cry out (in imitation of some
words of his hero Marcus Aurelius), " Listen to

me to whom Franks and Alamanns have listened
"

(Amm. xxii, 5). The Donatists, Novatians, and

perhaps some of the more extreme Arians were
not loth to appear before the new emperor, but

there is no trace of any important Catholic

leader falling into the snare. (For the Donatists

see Optat. Milev. iii. p. 54 ; S. Aug. contra

Epistolam Parmen. i. 12, 19 ; cp. Ep. 52

Bostrenis, where he speaks of the persecution
" of so-called heretics.") In the same spirit he

ordered Eleusius, Arian bishop of Cyzicus, to

restore the ruined church of the Novatians,

within two months. (Socr. ii. 38, p. 147 ; iii. 11,

cf. Ep. 52, p. 436 a.)

The same toleration was also extended to the

Jews, with whom Julian had a real though only

an imperfect sympathy. Their ritual seemed
to him a point of contact with Hellenism, and
with their rejection of an Incarnate Saviour he

was of course quite in harmony. He approved

of their worship of the Creator of the World,

but could not tolerate their identification of

Him with the God whose especial people they
claimed to be—and whom he, in accordance with
his principles of polytheism, imagined to be an
inferior divinity (S. Cyril, in Jul. iv. pp. 115,

141, 201, 343, 354, ed. Spanheim). A curious

letter to " the community of the Jews " {Ep.

26) is extant, in which he frees them from

certain tributes, especially from those designed

by the courtiers of Constantius, on whom (he

says) he has taken summary vengeance ; and

further desires their prayers to the Creator,

and professes a wish to rebuild and inhabit

Jerusalem with them after his return from the

Persian war, and there give glory to the

Supreme Being (j^ Kptlrrovi). After consider-

able doubts as to the genuineness of this letter

I have on the whole concluded that it may be

accepted. It is a very curious composition, but

not more strange than others which are probably

authentic ; and it is difficult to put a limit

a priori to the peculiar turns of thought and

expression in the mind of this remarkable man.
(Teuffel defends its genuineness, in Schmidt's

Ztschr. fur Geschichtswissenschaft, vol. iv. for

1845, Rode, p. 61).

This peculiar temper is displayed in the satire

which he found time to write for the Saturnalia

of the year 361 (just before Christmas) upon his

predecessors in the empire. The Caesars is a

series of clear and spirited scenes reminding us

of the Lvdus de morte Claudii of Seneca and

some of the Dialogues of the Dead and the Sale

of Lives of Lucian—without it being easy to fix

upon any decided plagiarisms. Romulus is

supposed to invite all the gods to a banquet at

the Saturnalia, and with them all the emperors.

JULIANUS—Emperob
The gods are seated on the thrones, and the
Caesars are brought in one by one in chrono-
logical order. This gives an opportunity for

satirical remarks upon them, which are mostly
put into the mouth of Silenus. Some are
excluded altogether from heaven. The rest are
set down to a symposium, in which they are
joined by Alexander the Great. The more
important of them make speeches in their own
favour as candidates for the prize of merit,

which is awarded as we should expect to Marcus
Aurelius. Julian cannot help, however, shew-
ing a wish that he could give it to Alexander.
In this satire he displays an especial aversion to

his uncle Constantine, but does not directly

mention Constantius, whose recent death made
a certain reticence only decent. (Some have
supposed a reference to him in p. 336 b, but the
right reading is doubtless 'iTjcrovv not vi6v, with
Hertlein. For the sneer at baptism cf. Cyril vii.

p. 245.)

But all this activity was subordinate or

rather subsidiary to the great task which lay

nearest his heart—the restoration of heathenism
to its former influence and power. He worked
hard to rehabilitate both its theory and its prac-

tice. A few days apparently after writing the

Caesars he composed an oration for the festival

of the sun, no doubt that celebrated by hea-

thens on Dec. 25, as the " Natalis Solis invicti,"

in connexion with the winter solstice. Though
Constantinople had never been a heathen
city, or polluted with public heathen ceremonies,

he ventures on the sanguine assumption of

calling it " the festival which the imperial city

celebrates with annual sacrifices " {Orat. 4,

p. 131 d). The main body of the oration

(which is addressed to Sallustius) is taken up
with the obscure theory of the triple hierarchy

of worlds the nSa'fjLos i/or/rcis or '" intelligible

world," the K6fffi.os voep6s or " intelligent," and
the K6<rfMS alffdriT6s the " visible " or " pheno-

menal." In each of these three worlds there is

a central principle, who is the chief object of

worship and the fountain of power ; but the Sun
king to whom Julian especially addresses himself,

as the peculiar object of his enthusiasm, is the

centre of the intermediate or *' intelligent

"

world. This ideal god is evidently a kind of

counterpoise in his theology to the Word of God,

the mediator of the Christian Trinity (/u.eo"»j tis,

ovK ivh Twv &Kpaiv Kpadeica, T€\eio 8e Kal

a^cy^s a<p' '6Ko}v twv 6e&y fix<pava>v re koL

a<t>ava>v Kal aladrrriav Kal vortrwv, rj rov fiaaiKews

'H\lov yofpa Kal irdyKaKos oixrla, p. 139 b, and

Twy voepSiv 6(u>v fxicros iv fitffots Terayfitvos

Kara iravrolav fifcrSTriTa. Cf. Naville, Jul. I'A.

et sa philosophie du polythe'isme, pp. 102, sq.)

This oration in honour of the sun should be read

in connexion with the fifth oration ' on the

Mother of the Gods ' which he delivered at her

festival, apparently at the time of the vernal

equinox, and while he was still at Constan-

tinople. It is chiefly an allegorical platonising

interpretation of the myth of Attis and Cybele,

very different from the modern explanation,

which refers it to the circle of the seasons. We
shall have occasion to return to this subject in

speaking of Julian's theory of religion.'

• It is usual to date this oration at the time of Julian's

visit to Pessinus in May or June, but (1) he speaks of the
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In the practice of all superstitious ceremonies,

whether public or mystic, he was enthusiastic

to the point of ridiculous ostentation. He
turned his palace into a temple. Everyday he

knew better than the priests themselves what
festival was in the pagan calendar, and what
sacrifice was required by it. He himself acted

as attendant, slaughterer, and priest. He was to

be seen at one moment carrying the wood, at

another blowing the flame, at another plunging

his knife into the victim's throat, at another

consulting the entrails. He had as it were a

passion for all the details of heathen ritual

(Liban. Epitaph, p. 564, ad. Jul. cos. p. 394 sq.

;

Greg. Orat. 5, 22, p. 161 ; de Broglie, iv. pp.

126, 127). No emperor before him had so

highly prized his oflBce of pontifex masimus, in

fact it is no exaggeration to say that Julian

valued it as equal to all the other prerogatives of

the imperial dignity (xalpei KaKov/xevos Uptvs

ovx fiTTOv i) fiaffiKfis, Liban. ad Jtd. cos.

p. 394). In this capacity he attempted, it

would seem, to introduce something of the

episcopal regimen into the loose system of the

heathen priesthood, himself of course occupying

the papal or patriarchal chair (cf. Greg. Or. 4,

ii. p. 138). Thus he appointed Theodorus chief

priest of Asia and Arsacius of Galatia, giving

them control over the inferior priests ; the

hierophant of Eleusis was set over Greece and
over Lydia, and Callixene was made high

priestess of Pessinus. (^Ep. 63 Theodoro is early

in his reign, and the long Fragmentum epistolae

may be a sequel to it ; Ep. 49 Arsacio is later,

as is that to Callixene, Ep 21. The appoint-

ments of the hierophant and of Chrysanthius

are described by Eunapius, Vita Maximi, pp. 54,

As chief pontiff he issued some remarkable
instructions to his subordinates, some of which
have fortunately been preserved to us.

His " pastoral letters," as they may properly
be called, to the chief priests of Asia and Galatia,

shew a striking insight into the defects of

heathenism considered as a religious ideal, and a

clear attempt to graft upon it the more popular
and attractive features of Christianity. He
regrets several times that Christians and Jews
are more zealous than gentiles, especially in the
great virtue of charity to the poor {Ep. 49, pp.
430, 431 ; in Frag. p. 305 he refers to the influ-

ence of the Agap^ and similar institutions. In
Ep. 63, p. 453 d, he describes the persistency of
the Jews in abstaining from swine's flesh, &c.).

He promises large endowments of corn for distri-

bution to the indigent and the support of the
priesthood ; and orders the establishment of

guest-houses and hospitals ({ewSoxt'o, KaTaydr/M
livvv Ka\ Trri»x^v, Soz. v. 16, Jul. Ep. 49, p.

430 c). In the very spirit of the gospel he insists

iefvtUL or aYtoTcux, the feast of Cybele, as going on,

pp. 159 a, 161 c, 178 c, and describes it as part of the

equinoctial festival, pp. 168 c, 175a; (2) Llbanius epeakg
of this oration as directly after the arrival of Maximus,
Xpit. p. 574, bottom ; (3) Libanins and Ammianns say
nothing of it in describing the visit to Pessintis, ad Jul.

cot. p. 398, Amm. xxli. 9, 6. MUcke, p. 171, conjectures

that it was written on the night of March 27, 363, when
he was at Callinicum on the Euphrates, but this, though
probably right as to the day and the month (see Amm.
xxUl. 3, 7) does not agree with the year as indicated by
Libanius, which must be 362.
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on the duty of giving clothing and food even to

our enemies and to prisoners {Frag. pp. 290-291).

There seems no reason to doubt that his precepts

on this point proceeded from personal conviction.

" Who was ever impoverished " (he writes) " by

what he gave to his neighbours ? I, for my
part, as often as I have been liberal to those in

want, have received back from them many times

as much, though I am but a bad man of business
;

and I never repented of my liberality " {Frag.

p. 290 c).

In other places he enters into minute details

on the conduct and habits of the priesthood. He
orders the number of sacrifices to be offered by
day and night, the deportment to be observed

within and without the temples, the priest's

dress, his visits to his friends, his secret medita-

tions and his private reading. He must peruse

nothing scurrilous or indecent, such as Archi-

lochus, Hipponax or the old comedy ; nothing

sceptical like Pyrrho and Epicurus ; no novels

and love-tales ; but sound philosophy like

Pythagoras, Plato, Aristotle and the Stoics, and
the histories of actual events •, and he must
learn by heart the hymns to the gods, especially

those sung in his own temple {Frag. pp. 300-

301 ; cp. Ep. 56, to Ecdicius, ordering him to

train boys for the temple choirs). He must
avoid theatres and taverns, and generally all

places of public resort where he is likely to hear
or see anything vulgar or indecent {Frag. p. 304
b, c ; Ep. 49, p. 430 b). As for the so-called

" venationes " or spectacles of wild-beasts, not

only priests, but the sons of priests, are forbidden

to attend them {Frag. p. 304 d). The true

priest is to be considered superior, at least in the

temple, to any public official, and to be honoured
as the intercessor between gods and men {Frag.

p. 296 b, c ; cf. the edict to the Byzantines

against applauding himself in the Tychaeum,
Ep. 64). He, however, who does not obey the

rules laid down for his conduct, is to be removed
from his office {Frag. p. 297 ; Ep. 49, p. 430 b)

;

and we possess an edict of Julian's suspending a
priest for three months on account of injury

done by him to a brother priest {Ep. 62).

Besides this regulation of priestly life he
wished to propagate positive belief in his

religion by direct instruction. " He intended
"

(says Gregory Or. iv. Ill, p. 13^) " to establish

schools in all cities, and professorial chairs of

different grades, and lectures on heathen doc-

trines, both in their bearings on moral practice

and in explanation of their abstruser mysteries."

Of such lectures, no doubt, he wished his own
orations on the Sun and the Mother of the

Gods to be examples. Nor was he content with
this imitation of Christian sermons and lectures,

but desired to set up religious communities of

men and women, vowed to chastity and medita-
tion {ayyfifriipii t« koI •wapBfvtvfiara Hal <ppoini-

ffT'fipia, cp. Soz. v. 16). These were institutions

indeed familiar to Oriental heathenism, but
out of harmony with the old Greek spirit of

which Julian professed himself so ardent an
admirer.

He was, indeed, without knowing it, not so

much a disciple of Socrates as of the Hindu
philosophy, a champion of Asian mysticism
against European freedom of thought. Had he
lived and been able to carry out his reforms we
might have seen the curious spectacle of a
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heathen established church propagating itself in

the Roman empire with some of the energy and
self-denial of the early Buddhist missions. The
success of the Manichaeans in many provinces,

and for many centuries, though working in

secret and with all the force of the law against

them, shews us how many minds were ready to

take up such a form of belief.

In his own person he adopted the Cynic mode
of life, with all its roughness and austerity.

He began to grow a beard and leave his hair

uutrimmed soon after his entrance into Con-
stantinople, as a sign of his profession of philo-

sophy (see below, section vi. Coins). His example
attracted a number of superficial imitators who
donned the cloak and the wallet, who did not

object to grow a beard and bear a staff, but were
not prepared for the cold baths, the hard bed,

and the poor fare which belonged to the true

disciples of Diogenes (cp. Or. vi. pp. 200, 201,

and Or. vii. p. 225). Julian inveighed against

these false cynics in two remarkable orations,

one delivered apparently at Constantinople about

the same time as the oration in honour of the

Mother of the Gods, the other somewhere on
his journey through Asia Minor, perhaps at

Pessinus (Or. vii. in Heraclium cynicum, about

the end of March, and vi. adversus imperitos

canes, about midsummer, see p. 181 a). To the

former of the two he subjoined a curious fable,

intended as a specimen of a truly edifying

mythus, in which he describes his relations to

Constantius, and speaks of himself as a child

entrusted to the guardianship of the sun (p.

229).

But Julian did not only nse his literary and
personal influence and pontifical authority in

favour of the worship of the gods, he gave it

also the full support of his imperial power. The
temples, of course, were reopened where they

were standing, or rebuilt at the expense of those

who had destroyed them. They also received

back again their estates, which had been to some
extent confiscated under Constantius, a measure
of reprisal which gave an edge to the petsecution

of those of his courtiers who had enriched them-
selves by these spoils (Amm. xxii. 4, 3, " pasti

ex his quidam templorum spoliis ;" Liban. Epit.

p. 564, describes the general plan of restitution
;

cp. his Ep. 624 irSo-t KT}pi^as K0fxl(ea6ai ret

avruv).

It is further unnecessary to say that whoever
was a friend of the gods was treated as a friend

of the emperor's, whoever was their enemy
became his (Lib. Epit. p. 564, and more strongly

p. 617, oi)K firo\4fir)<re rois vfuy rreiroKeixriKSfftv ;).

Yet direct persecution was forbidden, and milder

means of conversion were practised (^Ep. 7 to

Artabius ; Liha.n. Epitaph, p. 564). He even bore

with some patience the public attacks of the

blind and aged Maris, Arian bishop of Chalcedon,

who called him an "impious atheist," while he was
sacrificing in the Tychaeum of Constantinople.

Julian replied only with a scoff at his infirmity.

" Not even your Galilean God will heal you."

Maris retorted, " I thank my God for my blind-

ness which prevents me from seeing your apos-

tasy," a rebuke of which the emperor took no

further notice. (Sozomen, v. 4, where we must
of course read rvxaifp for reixioj cf. Jul. Ep. 64,

Byzantinis'). Such comparative gentleness in

the master of the world, joined to his flattering

attempts at conversion, and evident joy when it

was accomplished, naturally had an effect. Not
a few persons of position apostatised, amongst
whom may be mentioned his maternal uncle

Julianus, his former tutor, Hecebolius, the
oflScials Felix, Modestus, and Elpidius, and the

former bishop of Ilium Novum, Pegasius, all of

whom were rewarded by promotion. (Philo-

storgius, vii. 10; Socr. iii. 13; Libanius, pro
Aristophane, pp. 435, 436, and Ep. 17 ; Greg.

Naz. Or. iv. 62, p. 105 ; Jul. Ep. 78 ; cf. Sievers,

Libanius, p. 105. On the readiness of many of

these converts to return to the church cf.

Asterius of Amasea, Horn, in Avaritiam, p. 227
and Horn. xix. in Psalm, v. p. 433, Migne).

But the number of these new converts was
less than might perhaps have been surmised
from the divided state of the Church and the low
standard of court Christianity under Constantius.

It was far less no doubt than Julian's own san-

guine expectations. Caesarius, as we have seen,

stood firm, and so did three prominent officers in

the army, destined to be his successors in the

empire—Jovian, Valentinian, and Valens (Valen-

tinian was banished, Sozomen, vi. 6 ; Philost.

vii. 7 ; cf. Greg. Or. iv. 65, p. 106). The sted-

fastness of the court and the army was indeed

sorely tried. The monogram of Christ was
removed from the Labarum, and replaced by the

old S.P.Q.R. ; and heathen symbols again began

to make their appearance, to some extent at least,

upon the coinage, and upon statues and pictures

of the emperor, so that it was difficult to pay
him respect without appearing to bow to an idol.

(Greg. Or. iv. 80, 81, pp. 116, 117 ; Socr. vi. 17.

For coins see below. Socrates probably some-

what exaggerates. The obscure letter of Julian

to a painter, Ep. 65, appears to reprimand
him for painting him without his customary
images in his hands or by his side.) Julian

even condescended to a trick to entrap a num-
ber of his soldiers, probably of the praetorian

guard, by persuading them to offer incense

on the occasion of their receiving a donative

from his hands (Sozomen, v. 17 ; Greg. Or.

iv. 83, 84, pp. 118, 119; cf. Rode, p. 62).

Some of the soldiers on discovering the snare,

from the jeers of their companions, protested

loudly against it, and threw down their money

;

and Julian, in consequence, dismissed all Chris-

tians from his bodyguard. (Greg. I. a. ; Socr.

iii. 13.) Many of the common soldiers were
doubtless less firm, and conformed to the change

of the times, at least outwardly, but the election

of Jovian by the Persian army looks as if their

conviction was not at all a deep one. (Liban.

ad Jul. cos. Jan. 1 , 363, p. 399 ; Greg. Orat. iv.

64, 65, p. 106; S. Chrys. de Babyla contra

Julianum, § 23, vol. ii. pp. 686, 687, ed. Gaume
;

cp. Sievers, Libanius, pp. 107-109.)

At the same time it was pretty well under-

stood that no Christian official would be pro-

moted to high civil functions, while converts

like Felix and Elpidius were advanced to the

principal offices of the state. Julian is reported

to have stated in an edict that the Christian law

forbade its subjects to wield the sword of justice,

and therefore he could not commit the govern-

ment of provinces to them. Such a sentiment

may be considered very characteristic, and this

edict is probably an historical fact. (Rufin. i. 32,

militiae cingulum non dari nisi immolantibus
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inbet. Procarationem provinciarum iurisqne di-

cendi Christianis statuit non debere committi,

atpote quibus etiam propria lex gladio uti vetuis-

set ; cp. Sozom. t. 18, S. Chrys. in Jurentinum et

Maximinum, § 1, vol. il. p. 691. The fact is

admitted b_v Rode, p. 85, note 9, who well

compares Jul. Ep. 43, HeceMio; see, on the

other hand, Libanins, pro tenuis, torn. ii. p. 103,

where he contrasts Julian's toleration with

Theodosius's rigour.) We must not, however,

suppose that it extended to persons already in

office or in the army, unless they offered resist-

ance to the course of events.

This pressure put upon the army and the

official class was seconded by measures aimed at

the clergy as a body, and intended to reduce

the Church generally to the position which it

held before Constantine. The Church suffered

as much perhaps as private owners of property

by the order to restore the temples and refund

temple lands. The clergy and widows who had
received grants from the municipal revenues

were not only deprived of them for the future

but obliged to repay their previous receipts—an
act of great injustice (Sozomen, v. 5). The
Church also lost its power of inheritance, and
the privileges accorded to^ its ministers of

making wills and of jurisdiction in certain cases

(Jul. Ep. 52, p. 437 A. Bostrenis). But perhaps

. what was felt most of all was the loss ofimmunity
from personal taxation and from the service of

the curiae or municipal councils, who were held

responsible for the taxes of their district. A
short decree issued on March 13, 362 made all

persons, formerly privileged as Christians, liable

to the office of decurion {Cod. Theod. lii. 1, 50).

No doubt this disestablishment and disendow-

ment of the Church was a measure technically

defensible in a heathen emperor, and Julian

reckoned on gaining the favour of the town-
coundls by these measures (cp. Sievers, Lihanhts,

p. 111). We may even readily admit that

the Church would have been safer and holier

without some of its privileges, which bound
it too closely to the state. But to abolish

them all at once, without discussion or even
warning, was a very harsh proceeding, which
threw many persons into great suffering. We
must not judge such a measure merely theo-

retically, but may feel sure that Ammianus only

spoke the general opinion when he censured the

conduct of his hero, " Hunicipalium ordinnm
coetibus patiebatur ininste quosdam adnecti, vel

ab his consortiis privilegiis aut ordine longe dis-

cretos " (Amm. xxv. 4. 21, cf. xxii. 9. 12). A
Greek decree of apparently the same date,

addressed to the Byzantines—for so it would seem
that Julian preferred to call the citizens of Con-

" mtinople—extended the effect of this measure
all privileged persons whatsoever, except

I nose who had " done public service in the metro-

polis," that is probably those who had as consuls

or praetors exhibited costly games for the public

amusement {Ep. 11 i^tt riv iv rp firfTpow6\ft

XfKftTovfrfnic^'"'— Mamertinns and Nevitta

would be cases in point). The wide scope of

this decree was limited by a later one addressed

to the " chief physicians " confirming them in

their existing immunities (Cod. Theod. xiii. 3-4,

nearly equivalent to Ep. 25*). We do not hear

of a similar favour granted to literary professors,

but it can hardly be doubted that it was given by

a man of Julian's tastes. In other cases, how-
I ever, he was very chary of allowing such privi-

I leges, being very properly anxious to spread the
burden of taxation over as large an area as

I
possible. Another measure of economy, the

I suppression of the free use of the public posts,

j
was hardly open to criticism, at any rate as

j

regarded Christian officials. It had been much
misused by bishops of the late reign, ninning to

I and fro to those synods which had contributed

I

not a little to the nnrest and distraction of the

I Church (Cod. Theod. viii. 5. 12, dated Feb. 22).

I

In the spring of this year, while be was still

I

at Constantinople, the affairs of the church of

Alexandria attracted Julian's attention, and led

him to take the first decided step outside of the
policy of personal toleration which he had
laid down for hitnself. The intruded Arian
bishop, George of Cappadoda, had made himself

equally detested by pagans and Catholics. On
Dec. 24 he was foully murdered by the
former (without any intervention of Chris-
tians) in one of those barbarous and furious riots

which were characteristic ofthe city. Dracontius,

master of the mint, who had overturned an altar

recently set up in his office, and Diodorus, who
was employed in building a church and gave
offence to pagan prejudices by cutting short the
hair of some boys employed under him, were
both torn to pieces in the same sedition (Amm.
xxii. 11, 9, and cp. Coins). Julian wrote an
indignant reprimand to the people, but, with
what appears to us to be wholly mistimed
leniency, inflicted no punishment for the disorder

(Ep. 10, Amm. xxii. 11 ; cp. Julian's letter to

Zeno, Ep. 45). He took care, moreover, to make
a particular enquiry for those books of George's
which he remembered using in Cappadocia,
and now wished to add to his library (Epp. 9
and 36, to Ecdicius and Porphyrins.) On
Feb. 22 St. Athanasius was again seated upon
his throne amid the rejoicing of the people.

Julian at once detected in him an enemy whom
he could not afford to tolerate. He wrote to the
Alexandrians (apparently at once), saying that
one who had been so often banished by royal

decree ought to have waited for a special permis-
sion to return ; that he had indeed allowed the
exiled bbhops to come back, but that he did not
mean to restore them to their churches ; Athan-
asius, he fears, has resumed his "episcopal
throne," to the great disgust ofthe " god-fearing

Alexandrians." He therefore orders him to

leave the city at once, on pain of greater

punishment (Ep. 26. Rode, though generally

very accurate, makes a mistake, p. 80, note 15,

as to the relation of this letter to Ep. 6, having
overlooked Ep. 51, p. 98 c). Athanasius braved
the emperor's wrath, and did not leave Alex-
andria, except, perhaps, for a time, feeling,

probably, that he had only acted entirely within
the limits of the emperor's original decree.

Public feeling was with him, and an appeal waa
apparently forwarded to the emperor to recon-

sider his sentence. (Ep. 51 ,written probably in

October 362, speaks of Athanasius as iTi(trni-

H*vos by the Alexandrians. It refers to the
banishment from Alexandria as wdXai ; so Ep. 6,

wpb wXtSopos xP**"""') ^^* sequel of this appeal
will appear later.

Another change of policy about this time,

which may be mentioned in this connexion.
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shewed a still further advance in the region of
intolerance and inconsistency. Julian determined
to take the control of education into the hands
of the state, being convinced from his own ex-
perience of the immense influence which it had
in the formation of opinion, and very possibly

being urged on by the sophists and rhetoricians

who surrounded him. On June 17, from some
place upon his route between Constantinople
and Antioch, probably either from Ancyra or

Pessinus, he issued an edict, which was promul-
gated at Spoleto, to the Western empire, on the

28th of the same month. This document said

nothing about Christian teachers, but required
that all professors and schoolmasters should
receive a diploma of approval from the municipal
council in every city, before venturing to teach.

This diploma was to be forwarded to himself for

his counter signature {Cod. Theod. xiii. 3, 5).

The oppressiveness of this measure in its inter-

ference with the liberty of teaching, and in the

power it gave the emperor to veto any appoint-

ment which he disliked, is sufiiciently obvious
;

and it was no doubt secretly aimed at Christian

teachers. But it was far eclipsed by another,

which is generally supposed to have been issued

soon after it, and which struck an open and a

violent blow at the welfare of the Church. It

may have been issued even earlier ; it can hardly

have been much later. {Ep. 42, with no title or

date. Ammianus refers to it after the account

of Julian's wintering in Antioch, xxii. 10, 7, but
he is not always careful of chronological order,

e.g. in the next chapter he describes the death
of George, which had taken place nearly a year
before. Nor does any writer connect the decree

with Libauius, which must have been almost

certainly done, rightly or wrongly, if it had
been issued at Antioch.)

This edict is so notorious and so often quoted

that it is desirable to give a summary of

it. " True learning," it declares, " consists in

right opinions, not in literary proficiency, Even
in trifles discord between mind and tongue is

wrong. But in great things, such as teaching,

only a cheat and a charlatan will teach one

thing while he thinks another. All teachers,

especially those who instruct the young, ought

to be gentle, and not oppose the common belief,

and try to insinuate their own—rhetoricians,

grammarians, and sophists or teachers of philo-

sophy and political science in particular.

"Now Homer. Hesiod, Demosthenes, Hero-

dotus, Thucydides, Isocrates, and Lysias all

founded their learning upon the gods, and con-

sidered themselves dedicated to Hermes or the

Muses. It is monstrous, then, that those who
teach these writers should dishonour their gods.

I do not wish them to change their religion that

they may retain their offices, but I give them
the choice, either not to teach, or, if they prefer

to do so, to teach at the same time that none of

these authors is guilty of folly or impiety in his

doctrine about the gods. They make a living by

the writings of these men, and ought not to per-

jure themselves for a few drachmas.
" Up to the present time it was unsafe to pro-

fess the religion of the gods, but now there is

no longer any excuse (as there was then) for

reticence of opinion. If such teachers think

these authors which they expound wise, and

draw philosophy from them, let them emulate

JULIANUS—Emperob

their religion. If they think them in error, let

them go to the churches of the Galileans and
expound Matthew and Luke, who forbid our
sacrifices. I wish, however, the ears and tongues
of you Christians may be ' regenerated,' as you
would say, by these writings which I value so

much.
"We do not, however, forbid (Christian)

children to go to school. We do not wish to

force them into the right path, but to persuade

them. The ignorant should, in my opinion, be

instructed, not punished."

The careful reader will have noticed the

excuse which Julian makes, by the way, for his

own recent dissimulation and hypocrisy, while

he is attacking Christian professors most unfairly

as teaching one thing and thinking another. He
will notice also that he makes a distinction

between teachers and learners. How is it then
that the church historians say that Julian for-

bade Christian children to be taught heathen
literature ? (Rufin. i. 32 ; Sozom. v. 18 ; cf. Soc.

iii. 16). The probability seems to be that Chris-

tians considered the decree practically to exclude

them from the schools. For Julian expressly

orders all teachers to insist on the religious side

of their authors. Grammar-schools under his

edict were to become seminaries of paganism.

No indifferent or merely philological teaching

was to be allowed. No sincere Christian parents

therefore could venture to send their sons to such

schools, though Julian could not but be eager

that Christian children should frequent them.

This is, in fact. Gibbon's solution : " The Chris-

tians were directly forbid to teach ; they were
indirectly forbid to learn, since they would not

frequent the schools of the Pagans."

It is to be remarked that the quotation given

by Gregory, as if from this decree, is not found

in the text of the edict as it has come down to

us {Or. 4, 102, p. 132). Perhaps he may be

quoting from a defence of his measure in some
other of Julian's writings, such as the books

against the Christians. The words which he

attributes to him are at any rate characteristic

enough—"Literature and the Greek language

are naturally ours, who are worshippers of the

gods ; illiterate ignorance and rusticity are yours,

whose wisdom goes no further than to say
' believe.' " The last taunt, it will be observed,

is borrowed from Celsus (Origen, c. Celsum, i. 9).

Two celebrated men are known to us who
gave up their posts rather than submit to this

edict, Prohaeresius of Athens, whom many
thought superior to Libanius, and C. Mariu.s

Victorinus of Rome. Julian had already made
overtures to the former of these {Ep. 2), and

no doubt hoped to gain him, as he had gained his

old tutor Hecebolius. It is said that he even

offered to except him from the action of the edict

;

but he refused to be put in a better condition

than his fellows (St. Jerome, Chron. sub anno

2378 ; cf. Eunap. Prohaeresius, p. 92 ; Himerius,

p. 95; and Frag. 76, p. 544, ed. Boissonade).

Victorinus was equally famous at Rome, and his

constancy was a subject of just glory to the

Church (see the interesting account of his con-

version, &c., in St. Augustine, Conf. viii. 2—5).

Courageous attempts were further made to

supply the place of classical literature by putting

historical and doctrinal portions of Sci'ipture

into Greek prose and verse. Thus the elder
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ApoUinaris wrote twenty-four books in hexame-

ters, which were to form a substitute for Homer
on the biblical history up to the reign of Saul,

and produced tragedies and lyrics, and even

comedies, on biblical subjects (Soz. v. 18).

The younger ApoUinaris, with equal versatility,

reduced the writings of the New Testament into

the form of Platonic dialogues (Socr. iii. 16) ;

and some of the works of Victorinus in Latin,

such as the poem on the seven Maccabean

brothers, and various hymns, may have been

written under the same stimulus (cf. Teuffel,

Gesch. der Eom. Lit. § 384, 7). The Greek

tragedy, still extant, of Christus patiens pro-

bably belongs to the same class of writings.

Whatever may have been the merit of these

books, they could not properly supply the

place of the classical training ; and if Julian had

lived, and this edict could really have been put

in force for any time, it must have been a very

dangerous instrument for the injury of the

faith. (Socrates has some very good remarks on

this subject, iii. 16.)

§ 5. Julian's Journey through Asia Minor,

May—July, 363.

After a sojourn of about five months in Con-

stantinople Julian began to think of foreign

affairs. He was freed from any fears of internal

resistance by the surrender of Aquileia, which had

been seized behind his back by some of the troops

of Constantius. He determined upon an expedi-

tion against Persia, the only power which he

thought worthy of his steel. Shortly after May
12 he set out upon a progress through Asia Minor

to Antioch. (This is the date of the confirmation

of the immunities of physicians. Zosimus, iii.

11, 6, says he spent " ten months in Byzantium,"

but this is an obvious blunder.) Passing through

Chalcedon, he made his first halt at Nicomedia,

which had recently been almost destroyed by an

earthquake (in 358 Amm. xvii. 7). The sight of

its ruins drew tears from his eyes, and he gave

considerable sums towards the work of restora-

tion (Amm. xxii. 9, 3, 4). He passed through

Kicaea into Galatia, apparently as far as Ancyra,

from which place, perhaps, he despatched the

edict abort education which we have just de-

scribed (Amm. xxii. 9. 5, ad Gallograeciae fines

unde dextrorsus itinere declinato Pessinunta

convertit; ib. 8, Ancyram redit ; see Spruner's

map. If the law. Cod. Just. i. 40, 5, is rightly at-

tributed to Julian, he was at Ancyra on May 28
;

see Krueger, p. xxxviii. and chronological table,

ed. 1877). To the time of his residence at Ancyra
belongs the following somewhat hyperbolical

inscription set up by Secundus Sallustius, which

celebrates his triumphant march from the

Western Ocean to the Tigris !—DOMINO TOTIVS

ORBIS
I

IVLIANO AVQVSTO
|
EX OCEANO BRil

TANNICO VIS(i.e.riw)PER
I

BARBARAS GENTES
|

STRAGE RESISTENTI|VM PATEFACTI3 ADVS|QVE
TIGRIDEM VNA

|
AESTATE TRANSVEC|T0 SATVR-

NIXIV8
I

SECVNDV3 V. C. proef. \
PRAET. d. N. M.

q. e. (C. I. L. iii. 247, Orell. 1109, Wilmanns
1089, who partially confuses the two Sallusts).

From Ancyra he also visited Pessinus in Phrygia,

which lay at some distance to the S.W., off the

high road, in order to pay his homage to the

famous sanctuary of the Mother of the Gods,

at which he offered large and costly presents

(Amm. /. c. Lib. ad Jul. cos. p. 398). The
oration in honour of this deity, who, with
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the Sun-god, was Julian's chief object of vene-
ration, was probably delivered, as we have seen,

at an earlier date ; but he took occasion about
this time to vindicate the doctrine of Diogenes
from the aspersions of false and luxurious cynics

(Or. vi. fis Tovs avaiSevrovs Kvvas, delivered

about the summer solstice, p. 181 a). The ap-
pointment of Callixene as high-priestess may,
perhaps, have been made at this time {Ep. 21)

;

another letter shews us that he was not satisfied

with the progress of heathenism amongst the

people of the place {Ep. 49, Arsado pontifici

Galatiae, ad fin.). From Pessinus he returned

to Ancyra, where, according to the Acts of the
Martyrs, a presbyter named Basil was accused

of exciting the people against the gods and
speaking injuriously of the emperor and his

apostate courtiers. Basil was cruelly treated in

his presence, and, after being brought up a

second time, was put to death by red-hot irons

(Bollandists, March 22 ; also in Ruinart, Acta
Mart. Sincera, p. 599; Sozomen, v. 11). [See

Basilius of Ancyra, Vol. L p. 282.] He left

Ancyra, according to the same Acts, on June 29,
and soon after was met by a crowd of litigants,

some of them clamouring for a restoration of

their property, others complaining that they
were unjustly forced into the curia, others

accusing their neighbours of treason. Julian

shewed no leniency to the second class of com-
plainants, even when they had a strong case,

being determined to allow as few immunities as

possible (Amm. xxii. 9. 12 ; cf. xxv. 4. 21). To
the rest he was just and fair, and an amusing
instance is recorded of the way in which he dis-

posed of a charge of treason. The accuser had
no better evidence to offer than that the supposed
criminal was making himself a robe of purple
silk. Julian heard him for a long while, till, at

last, his patience was exhausted ; then, turning to

the high treasurer, he said, " Give this dangerous
babbler a pair of purple shoes to carry to his

adversary, to match the robe which he says he
has been manufacturing, that people may under-

stand how little mere pieces of cloth can do
without power in the wearer " (Amm. xxii. 9,

8-11).

On passing into Cappadocia, his ill-humour

was roused by finding almost all the people

Christian. "Come, I beseech you," he writes to

the philosopher Aristoxenus, " and meet me at

Tyana, and shew us a genuine Greek amongst
these Cappadocians. As far as I have seen,

either the people will not sacrifice, or the very
few that are ready to do so are ignorant of our
ritual " (_Ep. 4). He had already shewn his

anger against the people of Caesarea, the capital

of the province, who had dared, after his acces-

sion, to destroy the Temple of Fortune, the last

that remained standing in their city. Accord-

ing to Sozomen (v. 4), he erased the city from
the " list of the empire and called it by its old

name Mazaca." He fined the Christians three

hundred pounds of gold, confiscated the property

of their churches, and enrolled their ecclesiastics

in the militia of the province, besides imposing a
heavy poll-tax on the Christian laity. But
either these severe measures must have been
justified by great violence on the part of the
Christians, or Sozomen's account is exaggerated

;

for Gregory Nazianzen, in referring to this sub-

ject, says, that it is perhaps not fair to reproach
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him with his violent conduct to the Caesareans,
and speaks of him as "justly indignant " {Or. 4,

92, p. 126). Such mild language on the part of

Gregory, with respect to circumstances where he
was naturally tempted to declaim, may well make
us attach more weight to his statements with
respect to Julian's misdoings on other occasions.

At the present time the emperor was further in-

censed by the tumultuous election of Ensebius
to the bishopric of Caesarea, a proceeding in

which the soldiers of the garrison took part.

This Eusebius was still a catechumen, but a man
of official rank and influence, and known to be an
enemy of the emperor's (Greg. Or. in patrem,
xviii. 33, p. 354). The elder Gregory firmly re-

sisted the remonstrances of the governor of the

province, who was sent to him by Julian, and
the storm passed away (ib. 34, p. 355). " You
knew us," cries Gregory, " you knew Basil and
myself from the time of your sojourn in Greece,

and you paid us the compliment which the Cyclops
paid Ulysses, and kept us to be swallowed last

"

(Or. 5, 39, p. 174). The silence of Gregory may
also be taken as clenching the arguments from
style against the genuineness of the supposed cor-

respondence between Julian and St. Basil, which
would otherwise be assigned to this date (see

p. 490 f.). The letters referred to are Epp. 40, 41,
in the editions of St. Basil, the first of these =
Jul. Ep. 75 (77 Heyler); cf. Rode, p. 86,

note 11). Julian apparently avoided Caesarea

and the Caesareans as much as possible, and
pressed on to places where he expected to find

the people better disposed to heathenism. He
probably left it on his left hand, and proceeded
as directly as possible to Tyana, near the
southern extremity of the country.

A more pleasant reception awaited him in the

neighbouring province Cilicia. As he entered it

by the famous pass of the Pylae Ciliciae he was
met by the governor, his friend Celsus, once his

fellow-student, and probably his confidant at

Athens. (See above, § 2 at the end.) Julian

kissed him, and, as he stood by the altar, listened

to the panegyric which Celsus had prepared for

him—a greeting more agreeable to him than
any of the customary presents made to emperors
on their progresses through the provinces (Amm.
xxii, 9, 13; Lib. Epit. p. 575, and Ep. 648).

He shewed his high esteem for his encomiast

by taking him up into his chariot and entering

with him into Tarsus, a city which evidently

pleased him by its welcome. Celsus accompanied
him to the southern boundary of his province, a

few leagues north of Antioch. Here they were
met by a large crowd, among whom was Libanius.

The great rhetorician had prepared no panegyric,

being always independent in his relations with

the emperor, but was much flattered by his first

words on recognising him in the concourse

—

" When shall we hear you ? " (Lib. de vita sita,

p. 81 ; Epist. 648 ; see Sievers, Libanius, p. 91).

He reached Antioch before July 28, the date of

a law found in both the Codes, permitting pro-

vincial governors to appoint inferior judges or

jtidices pedanei. {Cod. Theod. i. 68 = Cod. Just.

iii. 3, 5 ; in a fuller form in C. I. L. in. 459).

§ 6. Julian's residence at Antioch, July 362 to

March 5, 363.

We have seen that in the previous seven

months philosophic toleration and gentle means
of conversion were being gradually abandoned by
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the emperor for unjust pressure, though not

attaining to open persecution. The eight months
spent at Antioch left Julian much more bitter

against the Church, and less careful to avoid
injustice to its members, in fact countenancing
persecution even to death, though, in word, still

forbidding it and proclaiming toleration. Julian's

character was, as we have already seen, an in-

consistent one, and we have constantly to draw
a distinction between his principles and profes-

sion on the one hand and his individual acts on
the other. (Libanius says that Julian spent nine

months at Antioch, Epit. p. 578, 15, bat it is

hard to make more than eight.)

The narrative of events during this period is

somewhat difficult to pursue in a single thread,

and it is, therefore, better to divide it into an
account of (a) his relations with the citizens of

Antioch
;
(b) his relations to the church at

large
;

(c) attempt to rebuild the temple at

Jerusalem.

(a.) Internal State of Antioch.

On his entrance into the city Julian's wkh
was fulfilled. The orator greeted him in a

speech of moderate length, in which he begins

by congratulating him on bringing back at once

the ancient rites of sacrifice and the honour due
to the profession of rhetoric {Prosphoneticus

Juliano, ed. Reiske, i. p. 405). But other sounds,

less sweet than those of the voice of Libanius,

filled the city upon his arrival, and saddened him
with a presage of his coming doom. It was the

festival of the lamentation for Adonis, and the

air resounded with shrieks for the lover of

Venus, cut down in his prime as the green corn

fails before the heat of the summer sun.*" This

ill-omened beginning was followed by other

equally unpropitious circumstances, and the

residence of Julian at Antioch was a disappoint-,

ment to himself and disagreeable to almost all

the inhabitants. He was impatient, or soon

became so, to engage upon his Persian campaign

;

but weighty reasons, such as the difficulty

of making the necessary preparations in time,

determined him to pass the winter at the Syrian

capital. (Liban. Epit. p. 576, foil, speaks of

his impatience ; Amm. xxii. 10, 1, says, " Ibi

hiemans ex sententia ;" the two are not difficult

to reconcile.) He had anticipated much more
devotion on the part of the pagans, and much
less force and resistance on that of the Chris-

tians than he discovered in reality. He was
disgusted at finding that both parties regretted

the previous reign—" Neither the Chi nor the

Kappa " (that is, neither Christ nor Constantius)
" did our city any harm " became a common
saying {Misopogon, p. 357 a). To the heathens

themselves the enthusiastic form of religion to

which Julian was devoted was little more than

an unpleasant and somewhat vulgar anachronism.

His cynic asceticism and dislike of the theatre

and the circus was unpopular in a city particu-

larly addicted to public spectacles. His super.-

•> Amm. xxii. 9, 15. His words "quod iu adulto

Acre sectanim fist indicium frugum" agree with the

date of the Syriun month Tammuz = June or July, and

with the other dates of the history. In some places,

however, the festival seems to have been at the antumual

equinox (cf. Preller, Griechitche Mythologie, i. p. 286,

ed. 1872; Smith's Diet, of Bible, 8. v.Tammuz; Clinton,

F. B. i. p. 448).
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stition was eqnallj unpalatable. The short,

untidy, long-bearded man, marching pomponsly
in procession on the tips of his toes, and swaving
his shoulders from side to side, surrounded by a

crowd of abandoned characters, such as formed
the regular attendants upon many heathen fes-

tirals, appeared seriously to compromise the

dignity of the empire.* The blood of countless

victims flowed everywhere, but, to all appear-

ance, serred merely to gorge his foreign soldiery,

especially the semi-barbarous Gauls; and the

streets of Antioch were disturbed by their revels,

and by drunken parties carrying one another

home to their barracks (Amm. xxiL 12, 6).

These things were patent to every one, and were
in every one's mouth for ridicule or censure.

More secret rumours were spread of horrid noc-

turnal sacrifices and of the pursuit of those arts

of necromancy from which the natural heathen

conscience shrank only less than the Christian.^

If all this vexed the pagans, we can conceive how
bitter it was to the large body of Christians,

especially in the person of one who was a rene-

gade from the faith which first obtained its

name at Antioch. The wonder is, not that

Julian quarrelled with the Antiochenes, but that

he left the city without a greater explosion than
actually took place. In his conduct of public

business, indeed, where there was no question of

religion, he was generally fair, and Ammianus
gives several rather interesting anecdotes of his

justice and clemency (iiii. 10). Even here he

was impulsive and inconsistent in action, and in-

quisitive, and undignified in manner ; but in

general he did not scruple to acknowledge and
repair his faults when corrected by a friend. At
other times, as we shall see, he exhibited that

obstinacy which is not unfrequently found with
a flighty temper—an obstinacy which is acquired

rather than natural, being partly the result of

reserve from living in an uncongenial atmo-
sphere, and partly, perhaps, affected by persons

who are consciotis that their character wants
ballast and steadiness.*

Not a little of the irritation between the

emperor and the citizens of Antioch was centered

upon the suburb of the city, called Daphne, a
delicious cool retreat in which, as it was fabled,

the nymph beloved by Apollo had been trans-

formed into a laurel. Here was a celebrated

temple of the god, and a spring that bore the

c Amm. xxii. 14, 3, a characteristic passage worth
reading. His words " Stipatus mnliercolis," &C., go iar

to Justify Gregory's Sifiiovi^ raxt wopvaxi trpovmrt in

Oral. 5, 22, p. 161, and C^irysostom's more highly-

ooloored description of the same sort of scene, for the

accuracy of which he appeals to an eyewitness still

living, de S. Babyla in Julianum, ( 14, pp. 667, 668.

* Theodoret, iii. 25, 27 ; Greg. Or. 4, 92, p. 126 ; Chrys.

it S. Babyla, 14, p. 560 b; cp. Amm. xxii. 12, 7, for his

intemperate confidence in diviners and charlatans of all

kinds. There is an interesting passage at the beginning

of the Clementine Recognitiont and Hom^iet, which
reflects the condemnation of necromancy by the better

minds of heathenism, and nothing can be stronger than

Plato, Latet, book x. p. 909.

• Ammlantis toadies both sides of his character, xvl.

7, 6, " Asiaticis coalitum moribos ideoque leTem," and
xxii. 14, 3, "Nnnqoam a proposito declinabat, Galli

Bimilis fratris, licet incmentns." Julian says of himself

In his sixth epistle, to Ecdidos, ala9a ik oirw« tifii

fipaiiK itiv «U TO Karayrwvat, roAAy Si «ti fifKtSvnpOi

nt TO awa( Karayrm^ irtirau

name of Castalian, and here in former days had
been the favourite haunt of the gay, the luxu-
rious, and the vicious. Gallus, during his govern-
ment as Caesar had counteracted the genius lod
by transposing to it the relics of the martyr
bishop Babylas, whose chapel was erected oppo-
site the temple of Apollo. The worship of the
latter had almost ceased, and Julian, going to
Daphne, in the month of August (Loiis), to keep
the annual festival of the Sun-god, was surprised

to find no gathering of worshippers. He had
himself taken some trouble about the matter,
returning for the purpose from a visit to the
temple of Zeus Casius, several leagues distant,

and imagining as he came along all the pomp of
ritual in which he delighted. To his disgust the
city had provided no sacrifice, and only one poor
priest appeared, offering the sacrifice of a single

goose, which he had provided at his own ex-

pense. Julian rated the town council soundly,,
and gives us in his Slisopogon the speech which
he made on the occasion (J/w. p. 361 d, sq.).

He took care that in futtire sacrifices should not
be wanting, and eagerly consulted the oracle and
unstopped the Castalian spring. After a long
silence he learnt that Apollo was disturbed by
the presence of the "dead man," i.e. Babylas.
" I am surrounded by corpses," said the voice,
" and I cannot speak till thev are removed

"

(Soz. V. 19 ; Chrys. de S. Bah. § 15, p. 669 ; Liban.

Monodia in Daphnen, vol. iii. p. 333). All the
corpses were cleared away, but especially that of
the martyr (Amm. xxii. 12, 8 ; Misopogon, p.
361 b). A remnant of religious awe or old

superstition perhaps prevented Julian from de-
stroying the relics of which his actions practically

acknowledged the power, and they were eagerly

seized upon by the Christians, and borne in

triumph to Antioch. The procession as it went
along the road, for the five miles which separated

Daphne from the city, chanted aloud the verses

of Psalm xcvii. :—" Confounded be all they that
worship carved images and that delight in vain
gods." Julian was incensed by this personality,

and forced the prefect Sallustius, much against

his will, to enquire into it with severity, and
punish those concerned. A young man, Theo-
dorus, in particular, was hung upon the rack
(equuleus) and cruelly scourged with iron nails

for a whole day long, till he was supposed to be
dying. Rufinus, the church historian, who met
him in after life, asked him how he bore the
pain. Theodoms replied that he had felt but
little, for a young man stood by him wiping off

the sweat of his agony, and comforting him all

the time (Rufin. i. 35, 36, referred to by Soc. iiL

19, and given in Rninart, Acta Martyrum, p.

604, ed. Ratisbon. 1859). The anger of Julian

was braved in a somewhat similar manner by a
widow named Publia, the head of a small com-
munity of Christian virgins, who sang in his

hearing the Psalms against idols, and against the
enemies of God. She was brought before a
court and buffeted on the face with severity, but
dismissed (Theodoret, UL 19).

An anecdote related only by an author of

the 1 1th century may be mentioned in this con-
nexion, as it is not without interest, though of
very doubtful accuracy. Julian, in his zeal for

heathen worship, " sends Oribasius the physician
and quaestor to restore the temple of Apollo at
Delphi. Having arrived there and begun the
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work, he receives the following oracle from the

daemon :

—

<iiraT< ry ^(TiKyji, xafiat ttcVc SaCSaXoi av\a,

ovKcTt *ot/3os l^et KoXv^av, ov liOLVTiSa Sa<j>vriv,

oil irayav KaX4ov(rav • aTreV/Sero icai AoAof iiSuip."

(Cedrenus, p. 304, vol. i. p. 532, ed. Bonn.)

Shortly after the translation of the relics of St.

Babylas to Antioch, on the night of Oct. 22, the

temple of Daphne itself was burnt to the ground.

The heathens accused the Christians of maliciously

setting it on fire ; they attributed it to fire from
heaven, and the prayers of St. Babylas. A story

also got about that Asclepiades the cynic had left

a number 'of lighted candles burning in the shrine

(Amm. xxii. 13 ; Soz. v. 20 ; Chrys. de S. Bab.

§ 17, p. 674). Julian's wrath was intense. He
accused the Christians of the deed, and suspected

the priests of knowing more about it (^Misopogon,

p. 346 b, p. 361 b, c). As a punishment he

ordered the cathedral church of Antioch to be

closed, and confiscated its goods (Amm. xxii. 13,

2 ; Soz. V. 8). The order was executed by his

uncle Julianus, now count of the East, with all

the zeal of a new convert, and with circumstances

of disgusting profanity. He also caused Theo-
doret, a presbyter, who still collected a congre-

gation of the faithful, to be tortured and be-

headed (Ruinart, Acta Mart. p. 605). The
Christian account tells us that Julian reproved
his uncle as having brought him into disgrace,

but in the Misopogon he gives him nothing but
praise (/. c. p. 607, Misopogon, p. 365 c). The
count's miserable death, which followed soon

after, was naturally treated as a judgment from
heaven (Soz. v. 8 ; Theodoret, iii. 12, &c.). That
of Felix, another renegade, which happened a

little earlier, was equally remarkable for its

suddenness. People observed that the two toge-

ther were a presage of the emperor's own doom,
for now that Julianus and Felix were gone,

Augustus would soon follow, playing upon the

ordinary terms of the imperial title Julianus Felix

Augustus in public documents (Amm. xxiii. 1 , 5).

This was a trivial saying, but one just calculated

to disquiet and irritate a mind like Julian's.

Antioch meanwhile was afflicted by a dearth,

which almost became a famine, and all the em-
peror's efforts to alleviate it tended only to

intensify its severity. He imported a large

quantity of grain from Egypt, and fixed the

market price of corn at a low figure. Speculators

bought up his importations, and would not sell

their own stores, and soon there was nothing in

the markets. Julian was obstinate, like his

brother Gallus on a similar occasion, and de-

clared that the fault was in the magistrates,

while he tried in vain to infuse some of his own
public spirit into the farmers and merchants
(Lib. Epit. p. 587). The town council were
equally unable to get him to understand the

principles of political economy, and he com-
manded them all to go to prison (Amm. xxii.

14. 2 ; Lib. Epit. p. 588). Their confinement,

however, did not last a day, and they were
released by the intercession of Libanius, who tells

us that he was not deterred from his petition

by the sarcastic hint that the Orontes was not

far off (de Vita Sua, vol. i. p. 85).

The whole winter, indeed, was clouded with
misfortunes. On Dec. 2 the rest of Nicomedia
was destroyed by earthquake, and a large part

of Nicaea suflfered with it (Amm. xxii. 13, 5).

News was brought too that Constantinople was
in danger from the same cause, and some sug-

gested that the wrath of the earth-shaker

Posidon must be appeased. This gave Julian,

who had a real afiection for the city, an oppor-
tunity of showing his enthusiasm. He stood all

day long in the open air, under rain and storm,
in a fixed and rigid attitude, like an Indian yogi,

while his courtiers looked on in amazement from
under cover. It was calculated afterwards that

the earthquake stopped on the very day of the

imperial intercession, and Julian, it was further

said, took no harm from his exposure (Lib. Epit.

p. 581). But this partial success did not make
him feel secure of the favour of the gods. He
was convinced that Apollo had deserted Daphne,
and the other deities were not propitious. Even
the day of his entering the consulship, Jan. 1,

363, which was graced with an oration of Liba-

nius (ad Julianum imp. consulem) was disfigured

with a bad omen : a priest fell down dead upon
the steps ofthe temple of the Genius. This was the

more annoying, as he had no doubt intended to

make his fourth consulship mark a new era by
taking as his colleague his old friend Sallustius

prefect of the Gauls, an honour paid to no one

outside the imperial family since the days of

Diocletian (Amm. xxiii. 1, 1). At the same time

too he received the news of the failure of the

attempt to rebuild the Temple at Jerusalem,

which we shall recount below (Amm. xxiii. 1, 3).

In the meantime his designs for involving the

city in heathen rites caused considerable excite-

ment and odium. He profaned the fountains of

the city of Daphne according to Christian ideas,

and consecrated them according to his own, by
throwing into them a portion of his sacrifices, so

that all who used them might be partakers with
the gods. He made a similar experiment by
ordering all things sold in the market, such as

bread, meat, and vegetables, to be sprinkled with
lustral water. The Christians complained, but in

general, did not hesitate to follow the precept

of the apostle in eating freely all things sold

in public, without enquiring into the ceremonies

they had undergone (Theodoret, iii. 15). Two
young officers, Juventinus and Maximinus, were
one day lamenting this state of things, and were
overheard to quote the words from the Greek
Daniel, ch. iii. 32, " Thou hast delivered us to a

lawless king, to an apostate beyond all the

heathen that are in the earth." Their words were
repeated by an informer, and they were ordered to

appear before the emperor. They declared the

cause of their complaint, the only one (as they

said) which they had to bring against his

government. They were thrown into prison,

and friends were sent to promise them large

rewards if they would change their religion ; but

they stood firm, and were beheaded in the

middle of the night, on the charge of having

spoken evil of the emperor (Chrys. in Juvent. et

Max. 3, cf. Theodoret, iii. 15). The date of

this " martyrdom " may have been Jan. 25,

as it appears in Latin calendars (Bollandists,

Jan. p. 618). There seems no reason to doubt

the circumstances, which are consistent with

other facts.

Such were some of the incidents of the internal

struggle in which Julian found himself engaged,

and which carried him on against his better
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judgment to acts of harshness and cruelty. With
one half of his nature he was a fanatic, with the

other a somewhat cold, sarcastic, and unsympa-

thetic reasoner ; and he passed from one temper

to the other without perceiving it. He did not

see that his fanaticism was an excuse for enthu-

siasm of a contrary kind in his subjects. But
having provoked them by it, he applied the other

side of his nature to judge their actions ; and

wondered how they could be disloyal to so

tolerant and philosophic a sovereign.

He however proceeded to do what few or none

of his predecessors had done before, and entered

into controversy with his subjects. He had for

some time been thinking of opposing Christian

doctrine in a set form, and was sp^ially incited

to it by the books which Diodorus, bishop of

Tarsus, had recently put out against a return to

paganism [see DiODORCS, Vol. I. p. 837]. He
wrote a letter to the heresiarch Photinus, in

which he gave him credit for denying the divinity

of Christ, and declared his own intention to write

against Diodorus the traducer of heathen mys-
teries, whom he insults on account of his ill-health

(^Ep. 79, preserved in Latin by Facundus Hermia-
nensis). Julian in consequence spent the winter

evenings in writing those three books against the

Christians, of which we possess the fragments

in the refutation of St. Cyril of Alexandria

(Lib. Epist. p. 581). The reader is referred to the

section on Julian's theory of religion for a fuller

account of them. In February 363 he gave

another curious instance of his superstition and

his wish to repress Christian feeling in his people,

by decreeing that no funerals should take place

by daylight, in order that no one should be dis-

turbed by the ill-omened sights of mourning.

(_Ep. 77 first published in Hermes, vol. 8 ; cf. Cod.

Theod. ix. 17, 5, dated Feb. 12.)

He discharged his spleen upon the general body
of the citizens of Antioch in a still more extra-

ordinary manner, by writing one of the most
remarkable satires that have ever been published,

which he entitled the Misopogan. " He had been
insulted," says Gibbon, " by satires and libels

;

in his turn he composed imder the title of the

Enemy of flte Beard, an ironical confession of his

own faults, and a severe satire on the licentious

and effeminate manners of Antioch. The imperial

reply was publicly exposed before the gates of

the palace, and the Misopogon still remains a
singTilar monument of the resentment, the wit,

the humanity, and the indiscretion of Julian."

(Gibbon, Decline and Fail, ch. 24, toL 3. p. 8, ed.

Bohn).

It is of course Julian's own philosophic beard
that gives the title to the pamphlet ; but the
discussion is nattirally not confined to his outward
man. The Misopogon should certainly be read

by all who desire to have an insight into the
character of the emperor, as it is far the most
instructive of his works on this point. In form
it is a dialogue between himself and the people,

in which he describes his own virtues under the
colour of vices, and their vices as if they were
virtues. Occasionally he lays aside his irony
and directly expresses his indignation against
them ; but in either case he reveals his own
character with a humorous simplicity that in

turn attracts and repels us.

This pamphlet was written in the seventh
month of his sojourn at Antioch, probably that
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b to say in the latter half of January ; and he
left the city in the first week of March. Shortly
before his departure he gave a practical turn to

his anger against the people by appointing
Alexander of Heliopolis governor of Syria—

a

man of turbulent and cruel disposition. " 1

know " (he said) " that Alexander is not fit to be
a governor ; but such a man suits this greedy and
abusive people " (Amm. xxiii. 2, 3). He was
followed as he left the town by a multitude who
wished him a happy return, but he cut them
short sajing he intended to go to Tarsus {ib. 5 ;

cf. Misopogon, p. 364- d, where he mentions his

determination to go elsewhere). The only person

apparently whom he left with any regret was
Libanius, whose intercourse with him had been
creditable to both of them. Libanius had asked
for no favours except for his friend Aristophanes,

who had suffered during the late reign on a
charge of magic (see Libanius, pro Aristophane,

and Epist. 670 ; Jul. Ep. 74, about Dec. 362), He
had preserved his independence, with something
of the pride of a teacher towards a pupil or a

mistress towards a lover. There may have been
something affected in his manner, but it was far

better than the vanity and rapacity of Maxirous.
It was agreed between them that he should come
when he was sent for, but he would not brook
the suspicion of importunity by making frequent

and nnasked-for visits. Julian often said to him,
" you have never let me make you a present, but
I will settle it before I leave." One day after

supper he said, " Here is my present at last. I

declare that your actions assure you amongst
philosophers the same rank that your speeches

give you amongst orators." As he took leave of

the councillors of Antioch who deprecated his

anger and begged him to return, he said, " I see

you put your trust in the man you will send as

your ambassador to me,"—meaning, of course,

Libanius,—" but I shall take him away with me
too to Tarsus " (de Vita Sua, pp. 88-90). " I

turn my back upon a city ftill of all vices,

insolence, drunkenness, incontinence, impiety,

avarice, and impudence," such were Julian's last

words to Antioch (Lib. Legatio ad Jul. p. 469 sq.).

(b.) Julian's Selation to the Church at large

during his Residence at Antioch.

The general object of the emperor's policy

was to degrade Christianity and to promote
heathenism by every means short of an edict of
persecution, or the imposition of a general
penalty on the profession of the faith. This
object he did not scruple to express publicly, as

we have seen in the account of his residence at

Constantinople. The chronologiy of many of the
incidents which were subsidiary to this policy is

obscure, and it is quite possible that some of
those aheady related belong to this period, and
that some which are still to be mentioned should
have been described before. Pains, however,
have been taken to discriminate them where it is

possible.

We do not possess the text of many of Julian's

edicts, a number of which were naturally

removed from the statute book. We know, for

instance, that he ordered the temples to be
reopened and their estates to be restored, bat we
do not know the terms in which this order was
couched. Probably he used bitter language
against the " atheists " and " Galileans," ordering
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all chapels of martyrs built within the sacred

precincts to be destroyed, and- all relics of "dead
men " to be summarily removed. Something of

this kind must have been the ffiyOrifia or
" signal," of which he speaks in the Misopogon

as having been followed by the neighbouring
" holy cities " of Syria with a zeal and
enthusiasm which exceeded even his wishes

(^Misop, p. 361 a ; Soz. p. 20, ad finem, mentions

an order to destroy two Christian chapels near

the temple of Apollo Didymaeus at Miletus).

This confession from his own mouth goes far

to justify the statements of his opponents.

Riots occurred in consequence of this " signal
"

in many cities, particularly of Syria and the East,

where the Christians were numerous, and popular

passion was strong. The details of Julian's

relation to some of these cases form perhaps the

gravest stains upon his character.

The earliest case after his entry into Antioch,

which can be dated exactly, was that of Titus,

bishop of Bostra, in Arabia Auranitis. Julian

had informed Titus (probably through the

governor of the place) that he should be held

responsible for every breach of the peace that

occurred (Soz. v. 15, p. 102 b). The bishop had

answered by a memorial, in which he declared

that the Christian population was equal in

numbers to the heathen, but that under his

influence and that of their clergy they were
careful to abstain from sedition (Jb.). Julian on

Aug. 1, 362, replied by a public letter to the

people of Bostra, in which he represents this

language as an impertinence, and calumniates

Titus as the accuser of the Christian body. This

epistle is a curious mixture of tolerant language

and suggestions of intolerant action, expressed

in a way best calculated to irritate one section of

the people against the other. After quoting the

memorial of Titus, he proceeds :
—" These are the

words of the bishop concerning you. Observe,

he does not ascribe your regularity to yonr own
inclination ; unwillingly, he says, you refrain

' by his exhortations.' Do you then use your
wills, and expel him as your accuser from your

city. . . . And for the future let the people of

both parties agree amongst themselves ; let no

one be at variance or do an injury to another.

. . . Men should be taught and persuaded by
reason, not by blows, invectives, and corporal

punishments. I therefore again and again

admonish those who embrace the true religion in

no respect to injure or insult the Galileans,

neither by attacks nor reproaches. We should

rather pity than hate those who in the most
important concerns of all fare ill. . . . Such is

their fate who turn from the worship of the

immortal gods to dead men and relics " (^Ep. 52).

A month or two later, probably in October, he

continued his attack upon Athanasius, the first

acts of which have already been described. The
great champion had never left Alexandria, or

had soon returned to it, and was boldly using his

influence to make fresh converts, as well as to

restore the peace of the Church by measures of

conciliation addressed to the more reasonable of

both parties, Arians and Catholics. A deputation

from the city had been, as we have said, sent to

petition the favour of the emperor and to inter-

cede for the bishop. But Julian, who had been

apparently occupied with other things, was
thoroughly enraged to find that his first order

had not been executed. He had recently been
bantering the prefect Ecdicius with negligence

in his correspondence (^Ep. 50). He now took a

severer tone. " If you write to me on nothing
else, you ought to write to m.e about Athanasius,
the enemy of the gods, especially as you have
long known my will and pleasure about him.
I swear by great Sarapis if he does not leave

Alexandria, but every part of Egypt, by the 1st

of December, I will fine your cohort a hundred
pounds of gold. You know that I am slow to

condemn, but when I have condemned much
slower in pardoning," adding in his own hand,
" I am thoroughly pained at being treated in this

way with contempt. By all the gods, no sight,

or rather no news, of your doings could give me
greater pleasure than that of Athanasius being

driven from Egypt, the scoundrel who in my
reign has dared to baptize Greek ladies of rank.

Let him be expelled " {Ep. 6). At the same
time he wrote a long eflfusion to the people of

Alexandria, in which personal abuse of their

bishop is mingled with arguments to enforce the
worship of Sarapis and the visible gods, the sun
and moon, and to depreciate the worship of
" Jesus, whom neither you nor your fathers have
seen," and " whose doctrine has done nothing
for your city." " We have long ago ordered

him," he concludes, " to leave the city, now we
banish him from the whole of Egypt " (^Ep. 51).

The news of these decrees was brought to

Athanasius on Oct. 23, and he felt it time to

depart. " Be of good heart," he said to those

who clustered round him, " it is but a cloud
;

it will soon pass " (Ruf. i. 32 ; Festal Epistles,

Chronicle, p. 14, for the date). During the rest

of Julian's reign he lived in retirement in the

monasteries of the Egyptian desert. [See

Athanasius, Vol. I. p. 198.]

To Hecebolius (who was perhaps his old

master advanced to some place of authority) he

wrote concerning a sedition at Edessa, in much
the same terms as he had written to the people

of Bostra, but apparently with more justice.

" I have always used the Galileans well, and
abstained from violent measures of conversion

;

but the Arians, luxuriating in their wealth, have

treated the Valentinians in a manner which can-

not be tolerated in a well-ordered city. In order,

therefore, that they may enter more easily into

the kingdom of Heaven in the way which their

wonderful law bids them, I have ordered all the

money of the church of Edessa to be seized for

division amongst the soldiers, and its estates to

be confiscated " {Ep. 43, cf. Rufin. i. 32 ; Socr. iii.

13). This twisting of the gospel precept against

the Church in the last sentence is a close parallel

to the alleged edict forbidding Christians to

exercise the sword of the magistrate, and

supports its authenticity (So Rode, p. 85, note 9,

see above p. 502 foil.).

Another case of disturbance was reported as

having occurred between the cities of Gaza and

Maiuma in Palestine. The latter, originally a

suburb of Gaza had been raised by Constantius

to the rank of an independent corporation. The

people of Gaza had successfully petitioned the

new emperor for a withdrawal of these privileges,

and now in their exultation attacked their

neighbours, and set fire to their chapels, with

other acts of violence. Three brothers of a

respectable family named Eusebius, Nestabus,
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and Zeno, were murdered with circnmstances of

great atrocity. The people were considerably

alarmed by fear of what the emperor might do,

and the governor arrested some of the ring-

leaders, who were brought to Antioch. In this

case Julian's sense of justice seems entirely to

have deserted him. Not only was no reprimand

addressed to the people of Gaza, but the gover-

nor was himself put on his trial and deprived of

his oflSce. " What great matter is it if one

Greek hand has slain ten Galileans ?" were words

well calculated to bear bitter fruit wherever
they were repeated, and equivalent, as Gregory
argues, to an edict of persecution (Greg. Or.

4, 93, p. 127; Sozomen—who was a Gazene
himself—v. 9 ; Rode accepts the greater part of

this story, but rejects the words attributed to

Julian, p. 92, note 12.) Doubt has been thrown
upon the correctness of this last detail, but, I

think, without suiBcient reason. He did and said

many things in a fit of passion, of which his cooler

judgment disapproved. Disturbances against the

Christians broke out in many parts of Pales-

tine. Holy places and holy things were profaned,

and Christian people maltreated, tortured, and

destroyed, sometimes in the most abominable

manner (Ghron. Pasch. p. 546, ed. Bonn. ; Soz.

V. 21 ; Philostorgius, vii. 4). " Such scenes of

religious madness " (says Gibbon) " exhibit the

. most contemptible and odious picture of human
nature " (ch. 23, p. 550).

But perhaps all these scenes of horror were
in their effect upon the popular mind unequal to

the confession of Mark, bishop of Arethusa, a

small town in Syria, who was said to have saved

the life of the infant Julian. (Greg. Or. 4, 88-

91, pp. 122-125 ; Soz. v. 10 ; Liban. Ep. 730.)

His crime was refusal to pay for the restoration

of a temple which he had destroyed in the pre-

ceding reign. His persecutors soon ceased to

demand the full value, and only required some
token of concession on his part. But he would
not yield the smallest coin. He was scourged in

public, his beard was torn, his naked body was
'smeared with honey, and hung up in a net

exposed to the stings of insects and the fierce

rays of the Syrian sun. Nothing could be

wrung from him, and he was at last set free a

conqueror. Wherever he went, he was sur-

rounded by admirers, and this case became a
warning to the more temperate and cautious

pagans not to proceed to extremities. Libanius

intercedes for an offender, lest he should turn
out another Mark (^Ep. 730); and Sallust,

the prefect of the East, admonished Julian of

, the disgrace which this fruitless contest with an
old man had brought upon the pagan cause.

(Greg. Or. 4, 91, p. 125 ; Sallust's name is not

mentioned, but his office and character are

described with sufficient clearness.)

Some other details of his oppressive measures
are recorded by the fathers and church historians.

Thus St. Gregory tells us that in one of his

edicts he ordered Christians to be called "Gali-
leans " (Or. 4, 76, p. 114). This was only to

legislate that others should follow his own
universal practice, except where he distinguishe*

them by the appellation of " atheists " (I do not
believe that the word Christians occurs any-
where in Julian's writings, except in his quota-
tion from the letter of Titus of Bostra, Ep. 52,

p. 101 d). In this usage he was following the
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example of Epictetus, who speaks of " the Gali-

leans " as fearing neither sword nor tyrant " out

of habit " (Arrian, Epictetus iv. 7). Gregory

also tells us that he had in mind to deprive

Christians of the right to use the law-courts, or

rather that he intended to require a sacrificial

use of incense from every litigant (Or. iv. 96,

p. 129). Socrates further speaks of an actual

pecuniary penalty imposed, according to their

wealth, on those who refused to sacrifice, by means
of which Julian raised large sums of money for

his Persian campaign (iii. 13). Possibly this is to

be explained of a certain number of fines inflicted

on those who refused to bow to the emperor's

statues, on account of their heathen ornaments,

as Rode suggests (p. 86, note).

Eunapius, however, accidentally mentions a

proceeding which looks like part of a larger

measure for shifting the public burdens from

heathen to Christian shoulders, and which he

insinuates tempted Prohaeresius to waver in his

constancy. " The emperor was measuring the

land of the pagans for the purposes of the census,

so that they might not be oppressed ; and Pro-

haeresius asked Musonius to enquire of the gods

whether this indulgence would continue. When
he reported the answer, ' No,' Prohaeresius knew
what was going to happen, and was in better

spirits " (Eunap. Prohaeres. ad finem). We are

not bound to believe the anecdote, but the his-

torical setting can hardly be an invention,

(c) Attempt to Rebuild the Temple at Jenisalem.

Julian had apparently for some time past

wished to conciliate the Jewish people. We have
already noticed his expression of goodwill

towards them, and his removal of the taxes

which had been devised against them by the

ministers of Constantius (Ep. 25). He did not
indeed like their assumption of the peculiar

favour of the supreme God, which he thought a
mere piece of vanity. But he highly approved
of their sacrificial system, and was quite ready
to grant Jehovah a place amongst the other

local deities (cf. Prog. p. 295 c ; S. Cyril, in

Spanheim's Julian, pp. 99, 100, and p. 305,
on Sacrifice). It seems probable, therefore,

that his chief motive in wishing to restore

the Temple at Jerusalem was the desire to
increase the number of divinities who were
propitious to him, and to gain the favour of the
Jewish god in the prosecution of his Persian

campaign. This is substantially the account
given by Socrates, who tells us that he summoned
the Jews to him and asked why they did not

offer sacriBce. They replied that it was not

lawful for them to do so, except at Jerusalem,

and he therefore determined to rebuild the

Temple of Solomon (Socr. iii. 20). This account

agrees best with the statements of the emperor
himself in his epistles and in his books against

the Christians ; and the other motives attributed

to him may be considered at any rate as 8nl>-

ordinate to it (cf. Greg. Or. 5, 3, p. 149 ; Rufin.

i. 37 ; Soz. v. 21). 'There is, however, an air

of great probability in the statement of Philo-

storgius that he wished to falsify the prediction

of our Blessed Lord as to the utter destruction

of the Temple (vii. 9). Nor could the enmity of
the Jews against the Christians be otherwise than
very pleasing to him (Greg. /. c. /va^jcc koI
rh 'lovl5ala>i> <pv\ov vfuy). Julian himself pro-
Tided very large sums for the work, and en-
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trusted its execution to the oversight of Alypius
of Antioch, an officer who had been employed by
him in Britain, and who was his intimate per-

sonal friend (Amm. xxiii. i. 2 ; Epp. 29 and
30 are addressed to him). The Jews were
exultant, and were eager to contribute both
their wealth and their labour with enthusiastic

profusion. The rubbish was cleared away, and
the old foundations were laid bare. But a

stronger power intei-vened. To quote the words
of Ammianus—" Whilst Alypius was strenuously

forcing on the work, and the governor of the

province was lending his assistance; fearful

balls of .flames, bursting out with frequent

assaults near the foundations, and several times

burning the workmen, rendered access to the
spot impossible ; and in this way the attempt
came to a standstill through the determined
obstinacy of the element (" Metuendi globi

flammarum, prope fundamenta crebris adsultibus

erumpentes, fecere locum, exustis aliquoties

operantibus, inaccessum ; hocqne modo, elemento
destinatius repellente, cessavit inceptum." Amm.
xxiii. 1, 3). No doubt the Christians saw in

this defeat of their oppressor not only a miracle
of divine power, but a peculiarly striking ful-

filment of the old prophecies in which fire is so

often spoken of as the emblem and instrument
of judgment. They might appeal, e.g. to Deut.

xxxii. 22, Jer. xxi. 14, and particularly, perhaps,

to the historical description of Lam. iv. 11, " The
Lord hath accomplished His fury ; He hath
poured out His fierce anger, and hath kindled a
fire in Zion, and it hath devoured the foundations

thereof.'' They thought also, of cour.se, of our
Lord's own words, which were now more com-
pletely verified than ever. Julian retained his

wide knowledge of the text of scripture, as we
see by his writings, and these prophecies doubt-
less came into his head of themselves, and irri-

tated him by their literal exactness. The " globi

flammarum prope fundamenta erumpentes" of the

historian are an undesigned coincidence with the

words of Hebrew prophecy.

There is probably an awkward reference to

all this in a remarkable passage of his frag-

mentary letter on the Duties of a Priest, which
was apparently written a little after this time.

" Let no one disbelieve the gods " (he writes)
" from seeing and hearing that their statues and
their temples have been insulted in some quarters.

.... Let no one beguile us by his speeches, or

unsettle us on the score of Providence. For
those who reproach us on this head—I mean the

prophets of the Jews—what will they say about
their own Temple which has been thrice over-

thrown, and is not even now rising? This I

have said with no wish to reproach them, inas-

much as I myself, at so late a day, had in pur-
pose to rebuild it for the honour of Him who
was worshipped there. Here I have alluded to

it with the purpose of shewing that of human
things nothing is imperishable, and that the

prophets, who wrote as I have mentioned, raved,

and were but the gossips of canting old women.
Nothing, indeed, contradicts the notion of that

God being great, but He is unfortunate in His
prophets and interpreters. I say that they did

not take care to purify their souls by a course of

education, nor to open their fast-closed eyes, nor
to dissipate the darkness which lay on them, and
like men who see a great light through a mist,
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not clearly nor distinctly, and take it not for

pure light but for fire, and are blind to all

things round about it, they cry out loudly,
' Shudder and fear ; Fire, Flame, Death, Sword,
Lance,' expressing by many words that one de-
structive property of fire. But perhaps it is

better to demonstrate separately how much
these teachers of theology are inferior to our
poets" {Frag. Ep. pp. 295 a-296 b; first ad-
duced, I believe, by Warburton, Julian, bk. 1,

ch. 4 ; cf. Newman, p. clxxviii. sq.). Dr.
Newman's remarks on this passage may be
quoted. " When it is considered that Julian

was, as it were, defeated by the prophets of that
very people he was aiding ; that he desired to

rebuild the Jewish Temple, and the Christians

declared he could not, for the Jewish prophets
had made it impossible, we surely may believe

that in the foregoing passage this was the
thought which was passing in his mind, while
the prophetic emblem of fire haunted him, which
had been so recently exhibited in the catastrophe

by which he had been baffled " (/. c. p. clxxix.).

Warburton also refers to two passages of
Libanius, in which he mentions earthquakes that

presaged Julian's death. In the first place, he

speaks of " ea'rthquakes in Palestine and Syria

destroying some whole cities and parts of

others ;
" in the second passage, he connects them

with the burning of the Temple of Apollo (de

Fortuna Sua, p. 91 ; Monodia in Jul. p. 518 r).

From these heathen testimonies, and from the

accounts of the fathers and historians of the

church. Dr. Newman has put together the fol-

lowing detailed account of the occurrence, in

which he chiefly follows Warburton. (S. Greg.

Naz. Or. 5,4—7, pp. 149-151, an oration written

this very year 363 ; S. Ambros. Ep. 40, 12, to

Theodosius :—" Non audisti, iraperator, quia cum
iussisset Julianus reparari templum Hierosolymis,

divino, qui faciebant repurgium, igne flagra-

ruut ? " S. Chrys. contra Judaeos et Gentiles,

16, vol. 1, p. 709, ed. Gaume ; ado. Judaeos, v.

11, vol. 1, pp. 789, 790; contra Julianum et

Gentiles, 22, vol. 2, p. 685 ; Rufin. i. 37 ; Socr.

iii. 20; Sozom. v. 22; Theodoret, iii. 20; Philo-

storgius, vii. 14, &c.)

The order of the incidents is, of course, not

certain, but only a matter of probable inference :

nor can we guarantee the details as they appear

in the later writers.
" They declare as follows :—The work was

interrupted by a violent whirlwind, says Theo-

doret, which scattered about vast quantities of

lime, sand and other loose materials collected

for the building. A storm of thunder and

lightning followed ; fire fell, says Socrates, and

the workmen's tools, the spades, the axes, and

the saws were melted down. Then came an

earthquake, which threw up the stones of the

old foundation, says Socrates ; filled up the ex-

cavation, says Theodoret, which had been made
for the new foundations ; and, as Rufinus adds,

threw down the buildings in the neighbourhood,

and especially the public porticoes in which were

numbers of the Jews who had been aiding in the

undertaking, and who were buried in the ruins.

The workmen returned to their work ; but from

the recesses, laid open by the earthquake,

balls of fire burst out, says Ammianus ; and that

again and again as often as they renewed the

attempt. The fiery mass, says Rufinus, raged
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up and down the street for hoars ; and St.
!

Gregory, that when some fled to a neighbouring

church for safety the fire met them at the door

and forced them back, with the loss either, of

life or of their extremities. At length the com-
motion ceased ; a calm succeeded ; and, as St.

Gregory adds, in the sky appeared a luminous

cross surrounded by a circle. Nay, upon the

garments and the bodies of the persons present

crosses were impressed, says St. Gregory ; which
were luminous by night, says Rufinus ; and at

other times of a dark colour, says Theodoret

;

and would not wash out, adds Socrates. In

consequence the attempt was abandoned " (New-
man, /. c. p. clsxvii.).

The reader will, no doubt, have observed that

all these incidents present us only with a picture

which resembles, even in its particular details,

the extraordinary operations of what we call the

forces of nature. Even for the luminous crosses

there are some curious parallels in the natural

history of storms of lightning and volcanic

eruptions (see those collected by Warburton and
quoted by Newman, p. clxxxii. notes). The
cross in the sky, like that seen by Constantine,

has its likeness in the effects of mock suns and
parhelia. It is impossible to decide, especially

at this distance of time, how far these parallels

are thoroughly adequate as descriptions of what
was seen and felt at the time. But, supposing

them to have been so, a Christian may still fairly

assert his right to call the event a miraculous

interposition of God's providence. It fulfilled

all the purposes which we can assign to the

Scripture miracles. It gave " an impression of

the present agency and of the will of God." It

seemed to shew His severe disapproval of the

attempt, and His determination to support the

doctrine and prophecies of Christ. It came,

like the vision of Constantine, at a critical epoch
in the world's history. It was, as the heathen
poet has it, a " dignus vindice nodus." All who
were present or heard of the event at the time
thought, we may be sure, that it was a sign

from God.

As a miracle then it ranges beside those

biblical miracles in which, at some critical

moment, the forces of nature are seen to work
strikingly for God's people, or against their

enemies. In the Old Testament we have, for

example, the instances of the plagues of Egypt,
the passage of the Red Sea and the drowning of
Pharaoh's host, the crossing of the Jordan, the
prolongation of sunlight at the battle of Gibeon,

the destruction of Sennacherib's great army
in one night before Jerusalem ; in the New
the stilling of the storm, and the earthquakes
and the darkness at the crucifixion. A differ-

ence, indeed, strikes us at first between the
•eries of biblical miracles and the one now in

question ; viz., that in them there is generally

•ome visible agent or representative of God
calling for, and, as it were, giving the signal

to the work of nature. There we have Moses
with his rod, Joshua raising his hand to

en, and the like. But this is not universal.

•lie case, e.g. of Sennacherib's army, the
> iMole agent is at a distance. Hezekiah's prayers
were in the Temple apart from the beleaguering
host, and so may be fitly compared to the
prayers of Christians which we may be sure
were offered against the success of Julian.
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And, again, in the incidents which accompanied
the crucifixion there was no visible signal given,

but the darkness and the earthquake were, so

to say, the spontaneous expressions of the
sympathy of nature.

We see, then, in the Bible a number of
miracles parallel to the one here supposed, in

which the physical phenomena were apparently
only extraordinary and opportune manifestations

of the ordinary forces of nature. They might
almost have passed as fortunate coincidences but
for their extreme opportuneness. And yet the
Church agrees to class them all as miracles. In
this view then of flle particular case before us,

nature is to be compared to a prophet. A
prophet, we know, sometimes moves about like

ordinary men, doing the ordinary offices of life.

Sometimes he speaks with inspiration, and
breaks out into denunciations, predictions, and
warnings. The repulse of Julian's attempt to

rebuild the temple of Jerusalem is, like some
others of those recorded in the Bible, a case of

nature prophesying.

§ 7. Julian's Persian Campaign and Death.—
March 5-June 27, 363.

Julian's route into Persia is marked with
considerable exactness ; the first part of it by a
letter which he wrote to Libanius from Hiera-
polis (^Ep. 27). It is curious to notice that he
found the road in bad condition the very first

day's march out of Antioch, a circumstance which
does not give a very high idea of the completeness
of his preparations for the campaign. At Litarbe
he took leave of the senate of Antioch, who met
him there for the last time, and in the terms
which we have recounted. At Beroea, the
modem Aleppo, he tells that he " conversed
with the senate on matters of religion—all

praised my discourse, but few only were con-
vinced by it " (Ep. 27, p. 399 d). We learn from
another author that he attempted on this occasion
to persuade a Christian senator, who had disin-

herited his apostate son, to take him back again

;

and being somewhat roughly answered by the
father, he offered to act the part of a parent to

the young man himself (Theodoret, iii. 22).
This was just such a scene as Julian loved in

certain moods. He could on such occasions bear
familiarity and even impertinence from an infe-

rior, and exhibit a rather affected tolerance

and magnanimity. I think we cannot doubt
that Julian's personal presence was the reverse
of imposing, and that persons in sf>eaking to him
easily forgot that he was their sovereign.

At Batnae (the scenery of which he compared
to that of Daphne) he found ostentatious pre-
parations for sacrifice upon the public roads, but
thought them too obviously studied and too

redolent of personal flattery. At Hierapolis on
the Euphrates he was received by one whom he
had never seen before, but regarded as an old

friend from his connexion with his friend Sopater
and particularly from his resistance to the
solicitations of Constantius and Gallus {Ep. 27).
Leaving Edessa on his left hand, probably as a
city too distinctly Christian to be visited with
comfort, he next proceeded to Carrhae, a place
of vigorous pagan traditions, where he was on
March 19. At some distance from the town,
there was a famous temple of the Moon, in which
it was worshipped both as a male and a female

a L
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deity, and which was known in history as the

spot near which the emperor Caracalla was
murdered (Herodian. iv. 13, 3 ; Spartian. Cara-

callus, 6, 6 ; 7, 3). Julian of course made a point

of visiting it and offered sacrifices "according

to the local rites." Of his secret doings in this

temple there are different accounts. Ammianus
had heard that he invested his relative Procopius,

who was his only companion, with his paluda-

mentum, and bid him seize the empire in case

he died in the campaign on which they were

engaged (Aram, xxiii. 3, 2). Among the Chris-

tians a report was current that he offered a

human sacrifice. The story ran that he sealed

up the temple and ordered it not to be opened

till his return : and that after the news of

his death people entered it and found a woman
hanging by the hair of her head, and her body

cut open as if to search for omens (Theodoret,

iii. 26). The criticism of this story is not per-

fectly easy. The worship of the moon-god, the

Assyrian Sin, was not, as far as we are aware,

accompanied by human sacrifices in the country

about Carrhae, or indeed elsewhere (so I learn

from Mr. Sayce). We read, however, in many
authors, that such sacrifices were offered,

apparently to Mercury, for the purposes of

divination, in this neighbourhood (Chwohls-

sohn, die Ssabier, cf. Dollinger, Heidenthum und
Judenthum, pp. 403, 404). To such " local

rites " as these it was not altogether unlikely

that Julian would conform, and he obviously

did many things in the name of religion that

would at other times have been repugnant to his

character. On the other hand, the story only

comes to us in one comparatively late and some-
what careless author, and is one of a kind not

unlikely to be invented ad invidiam, and indeed

all the more likely if the customs of the place

gave a certain air of probability to it. While,

therefore, I do not think the story is to be

summarily rejected, it cannot certainly be con-

sidered as decisive evidence.

From Carrhae two great roads diverge towards
Persia, one to the left, keeping due east past

Nisibis and across the Tigris, the other going

generally in a south-easterly direction along the

banks of the Euphrates. Julian chose the latter,

but left a considerable body of troops under
Procopius and Sebastianus to guard Mesopotamia,
and to effect a junction with Arsaces satrap of

Armenia, whose alliance he expected. Julian's

army as it went along the river was accompanied
by a large fleet, but he forbade any luxuries to

be brought even for his own table. On March
27 he was at Callinicum and celebrated the

festival of the Mother of the Gods (Amm. xxiii.

3, 7). At the beginning of April he came to

Circesium (Carchemish) at the junction of the

Chaboras and the Euphrates. Here he received

distressing letters from his friend Sallustius in

Gaul, urging him to give up his campaign as he

felt sure that the gods were unfavourable and
that it would have a disastrous issue (Amm. xxiii.

5, 6). At Zaitham (where Ammianus first begins

to speak in the first person) they saw the high
mound which marked the burial place of the

emperor Gordian. The historian records nume-
rous portents which met them on their march

;

amongst others, a lion which appeared at Dura
gave rise to a curious dispute between the Etrus-

can augurs and the philosophers who followed in
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his train. The tormer shewed from their books
that it was an ill omen ; the latter (amongst whom
were Maximus and Prisons) had historical prece-

dents to prove that it need not be regarded as such.

A similar dispute occurred the next day as to

the meaning of a thunderstorm (xxiii. 5, 10 sq.).

We may imagine that such superstitious discus-

sions were not likely to embolden the soldiery
;

but Julian decided in favour of the philosophers,

and animated the army with his own courage.

In an harangue which he delivered at this time he
tried to dispel the prejudice that the Romans had
never invaded Persia with success. Among the
most important of his officers was Hormisdas
(elder brother of Sapor the reigning king of

Persia), who had angered the nobles of his

country by some threats he had used towards
them in a moment of passion, had been thrown
into prison by them, and had made his escape

to the court of Constantine. He became appa-

rently a sincere Christian, and yet remained a

useful and trusted officer of Julian. By his

intervention several Assyrian towns opened their

gates to the invaders (xxiv. 1, 6, &c.). After

some other successes they came to Pirisabora,'

the most populous city of Assyria after Ctesiphon,

and close to the outlets of the natural and arti-

ficial rivers that join the Euphrates to the Tigris.

Julian was successful in taking Pirisabora in

three days, and gave a donation on this occasion

to his troops. The soldiers complained of its

smallness, but were brought back to their duty
by a spirited oration, in which he asserted his

own contempt of life, and readiness, if need be, to

retire into a private station (xxiv. 3, 4—7). He
now turned to the east along the canal of

Naharmalcha or King's river, which led direct to

the great city of Ctesiphon on the Tigris. The
country was inundated by the natives, and it

required all Julian's inventive quickness and
personal example to carry them through the

marshes. He took another important city, Mao-
gamalcha, in which his troops found a large

booty. He himself would only accept as his

share three pieces of gold, and a clever dumb
boy, who was taught to express his meaning by
signs. He refused even to see the beautiful

female captives who were offered to him according

to custom (xxiv. 4, 26, 27). After some other

successes he arrived at the bank of the Tigris, at

the ruins of the old Greek city of Seleucia oppo-

site Ctesiphon. He forced the passage of the

river by a very vigorous and dangerous move-
ment in the face of the enemy, and found himself

under the walls of the capital (Amm. xxiv. 6,
j

4^14).
I

But no threats or sarcasms could draw the
j

inhabitants from their impregnable defences, and

Sapor himself made no appearance. In the

meanwhile the other forces of the Romans
remained in Mesopotamia, where the two am-
bitious generals had fallen out, and received no

support from Arsaces. But though Sapor did

f The date of Julian's arrival at this place may
possibly be April 23. This is the date of the last law

assigned to him in the two codes— Cbd. Theod. xii. 7,

2

and Cod. Just. x. (3, 2—but with the place SaUmat

which is impossible. Godefroy conjectures accq>tu»

SciUmae, or changes Salonae into Sacronae. Wb
suggests ChcUanae, and Kiessling Pirisabmae:

Hanel, and KrOger, ad Uk.
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not appear to gi\e battle, he sent a secret am-
bassador with offers of an honourable peace,

the exact terms of which are, however, unknown
to us (Liban. Epitaph, p. 608 ; Socr. iii. 21

;

Ammianos is here defectiye). These Julian

declined, against the advice of Hormisdas, and
not improbably under the influence of his am-
bitious philosophers. The example of Alexander
the Great was always before him, and according

to some accounts he even believed that his soul

had passed into himself by transmigration (Socr.

/. c). He was fired with all sorts of vague and
enthusiastic projects ; he longed to visit the

plain of Arbela, and to overrun the whole Persian

empire like his hero (Liban. Epit. p. 609). These
ideas were kindled into action by the arts of

a certain Persian noble, who pretended to be a

deserter, indignant against his sovereign, but
who in reality played the part of a second

2k)pyrus (Greg. Naz. Or. 5, 11, p. 154 ; cf.

Aurel. Victor, Epit. 67 ; Soz. vi. 1, p. 218).

The fleet of course presented a di£Bculty. At all

times it required a large number of men to man
it, but a voyage up the stream of the Tigris

(which would be the natural route for it to pur-

sue) would have employed a still larger number
of men to haul and row it (Lib. Epit. p. 610).

He could not of course leave it to fall into the

hands of the enemy, and he consequently deter-

mined upon the hazardous measure of burning it,

with the exception of a very few vessels, which
were to be placed on wheels. The order was
executed at Abuzatha, where he halted five days
(Zos. iii. 26). But a short time of reflection

and a discovery that his Persian informants

were deceiving him, made him regret his deci-

sion. He attempted to save some at least of

the ships, but it was too late. Only twelve out
of some 1100 were still uninjured. (Amm. xxiv.

7, 3-6 ; Zos. iii. 26, 4, says twenty-two, but this

probably includes those first selected for car-

riage.) The information which we possess aa to

the circumstances which followed is obscure, but
it is evident that what had been intended to be
a triumphant progress almost insensibly became
a retreat. The march was impeded by the burn-
ing of the country on the part of the enemy,
which made it very difficult to procure forage
and provisions. The Persian cavalry were per-
petually harassing the outskirts of the army,
and though beaten at close quarters were con-
tinually appearing in fresh swarms. The few
ships that remained were insufficient to build a
bridge by which the Romans might have opened
communications with Mesopotamia. Nothing
now was left but to pursue their way along the
eastern bank of the Tigris, so as to reach the
nearest friendly province of Corduene, in the
south of Armenia, as quickly as possible. This
was determined on June 16, only ten days before
the death of Julian (Amm. xxiv. 8, 5). How
far he had previously penetrated into the interior
of the country it is not easy to determine. Not
only is the text of Ammianus defective, but he
seems confused in his geography, and does not
give precise dates. The army reached the
"Rgris again at Symbra or Hucumbra, where they
obtained a much needed supply of fresh provi-
sions (Zos. iii. 27, 4 ; Amm. xxv. 1, 4). In the
next few days the Romans fought several battles
with success, but not of such a character as to
ensure them a quiet march forwards. They

JIJLIANUS—Emperor 515

snffered even more from want of food, and
Julian bravely shared their privations on an
equality with the commonest soldier (Amm.
xxv. 2, 2). On the night of June 25, as he was
studying some book of philosophy in his tent, he
had a vision (as he told his intimates) of the
Genius of the Republic leaving his tent in a
mournful attitude, with a veil over his head, and
over the cornucopia that he held in his hand

—

reminding him by contrast of the vision which
he had seen the night before he was proclaimed
Augustus. He shook off his natural terror, and
went out into the night air to offer propitiatory
sacrifices, when he received another shock from
the appearance of a brilliant meteor, which he
interpreted as a sign of the wrath of Mars,
whom he had already offended (xxv. 2, 4; cf.

xxiv. 6, 17). When day dawned the Etruscan
diviners implored him to make no movement that
day, or at least to put off his march for some hours.
But his courage had returned with daylight,
and he refused to delay, and gave the order to
go forward. Several sudden attacks of the
enemy in different quarters threw the army into
confusion, and Julian, excited by the danger,
rushed forwards without his breastplate, catch-
ing up a shield as he went. As he was raising
his hands above his head to incite his men to the
pursuit, a cavalry spear from an unknown hand
grazed his arm, and lodged in his right side.

Feeling himself wounded, he put his hand to the
place, which he found bleeding profusely. He
tried to draw out the spear heaid, but the sharp
edges cut his fingers. He threw up his hand
into the air with a convulsive motion, and
fell fainting from his horse (Amm. xxv. 3, 7,
compared with the other accounts). As he fell he
uttered a cry, which was differently reported.
Some said he threw his own blood towards
heaven with the bitter words, " O Galilean, thou
hast conquered!" (Theodoret, iiL 25). Others
thought they heard him reproach the gods,
and especially the Sun, his patron, for their
desertion (Philostorg. viL 15; Soz. vi. 2).
He was at once borne to his tent, and his

wound was dressed, no doubt by his friend Ori-
basius. For a moment he revived, and called
for a horse and arms, but a gush of blood shewed
how weak he really was. On learning that the
place was called Phrygia, he gave up all hope,
having been told by some diviner that he should
die in Phrygia.

He addressed those who stood around him in

a highly philosophic speech in the style of
Socrates, of which we may well believe that
Ammianus has preserved a correct report. He
considered that death was sent him as a gift

from the gods. He knew of no great faults he
had committed either in a private station or as

Caesar. He had always desired the good of
his subjects, and had endeavoured to be a faith-

ful servant of the republic He had long known
the decree of fate, that his death was impending,
and thanked the supreme God that it had not
come in any disgraceful or painful way, but in

a glorious form. He would not discuss the
appointment of his successor, lest he should pan
over one who was worthy, or endanger the life of
some one whom he thought fit. Bat like an
honest child of the republic he hoped that it

would find a good ruler after him.

He then dutributed his personal effects to his

2 L 2
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intimate friends, and asked among others for

Anatolius, the master of the offices. Sallustius

(the prefect of the East) replied that he was
happy. Julian understood that he had fallen,

but lamented the death of his friend with a
natural feeling which he had restrained in

thinking of his own.
Those who stood round could no longer re-

strain their grief, but he still kept his habit of

command, and rebuked them for their want of

high feeling. " My life gives me confidence of

being taken to the islands of the blest, to have
converse with heaven and the stars ; it is mean to

weep as if 1 had deserved to be condemned to

Tartarus." (Lib. Epit. p. 614, ^ireri/ua rois re

iWots, KoL ovx ^KiffTa (rois <piKo(T6(poii) fi rS>v

jSe/SKUjUEVctif axnhv els fiaKdpuv vi\(Tovs ay6vT0}Vf

01 Sk ws ofiojs raprdpov fiffiioiKSra BaKpvovtriv

:

Amm. XXV. 3, 22 ;
" humile esse caelo sideribus-

que conciliatum lugeri principem dicens.") His

last moments were spent in a difficult discussion

with Maximus and Priscus on " the sublimity of

souls." In the midst of this debate his wound
burst afresh, and he called for a cup of cold

water. He drank it, and passed away quietly

at midnight on the evening of June 26, having

not yet reached the age of thirty-two. (Amm.
XXV. 3, 23 ; 5, 1 ; Socr. iii. 21, &c.)

It was never found out who threw the fatal

spear, and though the Persians offered a reward,

no one ever came forward to claim it. In such a

mll^e it was quite possible that the weapon was
discharged at a venture, or that the man who
threw it fell himself shortly afterwards. The
suggestion of Libanius that it was a Christian

hand which thus wreaked vengeance on him was
such as he would naturally make in his bitterness

(Epitaph, pp. 612, 614). Gregory, Socrates,

and Rufinus consider it uncertain whether the

blow was dealt by a Persian or by one of his own
soldiers (Greg. Or. v. 13, p. 155 ; Ruf. i. 36

;

Socr. iii. 21). Sozomen notices the suspicion of

Libanius, and defends it in a spirit which
cannot but be condemned (Soz. vi. 1).

The news of Julian's death, coupled with the

intelligence that the army had elected a Chris-

tian, Jovian, to succeed him, caused enormous
rejoicings, especially in Antioch. Several anec-

dotes are given of the knowledge of the event

before the actual and authentic news was
brought. Jovian was obliged to make peace

by ceding the five Mesopotamian provinces,

including Nisibis, which had been the bulwark
of the empire in the East. Procopius was
ordered to carry back the body to Tarsus, where
it was interred with pagan ceremonies. The
tomb was opposite to that of Maximinus Daia,

being separated only by the road, and thus the

two last persecuting emperors were brought, as

it were, face to face. On the tomb of Julian was
engraved the following distich

:

" 'louXiovbs it-era TCypiv ayappoov ivOaSe KeiTot

ofjK^OTepoi/ /3o<riA«us t' aya6os (cparepos t aix^tiJT^S-"

Zonaras (xiii. 13) and Cedrenus give an

epitaph of four lines (also in Briinck's analecta,

ii. p. 404):

KvSvcj) «7r' apyvpediTi ait' Ev^paTOto poauv
TleptTi&oi tK yotT)? areKevn^Ttf ini epy<(>

Kiv^iras (TTpaTi^v, r6&' 'lovkiavoi Aa^e crjfia

'AfJ.<f>6Tepov /Sao-iAevs t' ayoflbt Kparepos t' aijfUijT^s.

III.

—

Character.

Julian possesses a strongly marked character,

with individual peculiarities which are more
readily felt than analysed. He leaves upon us

who stand at a distance of so many years the

impression of a living man far more than most
of those who are called historical personages.

We like or dislike him as a matter of tempera-

ment, just as we are attracted to or repelled by
our own contemporaries. We are inclined to

judge him with something of the passion of

actual partisanship, and of instinctive sympathy
or antipathy. He is real and natural in the very
strangeness and inconsistency of his conduct,

and in the mixture of opposite qualities which it

exhibits'; and as a consequence of this incon-

sistency, it is impossible to say beforehand how
his character will strike an observer. The most
opposite and unexpected judgments have been

formed upon him. He has been admired and
pitied by religious-minded men, and detested

and satirised by sceptics and atheists. His own
friend Ammianus despised his superstition, and
paints it in terms not much weaker than the

invectives of Gregory and Chrysostom ; Gibbon
sneers at him alternately with his Christian

opponents. A. Comte wished to appoint an
annual day for execrating his memory in com-
pany with that of Bonaparte, as one of the " two
principal opponents of progress," and as the
" more insensate " of the two (System of Positive

Polity, E. T. vol. i. p. 82 ; an ordinance after-

wards withdrawn, ibid. vol. iv. p. 351). Strauss

treats him as a vain, reactionary dreamer, com-
parable to the mediaevalists who try to stay the

march of modern thought. On the other hand,

pietistic historians like Arnold, Neander, and
even Ullmann, are tolerant and favourable

towards him : thus deserting the standpoint of

the ancient writers of the church.

The simple reason of this divergence is, of

course, that the strongest force working in him
was a self-confident religious enthusiasm, dis-

guised under the form of self-surrender to a

divine mission. Such a character constantly

appears in different lights, and some of those

who have judged him have looked chiefly at the

sentimental side of his life, without considering

his actions; while others have estimated him by
his actions apart from his principles. There has

been the more temptation to adopt this course

because he was inconsistent himself in his con-

duct, and sometimes acted with, sometimes

against, his principles ; and hence any one who
chooses to take a partial view of facts may easily

find a justification in the positive statements of

this or that historian, or of Julian himself.

A Christian who attempts to judge Julian

without prejudice will probably go through

several phases of opinion before he comes to a

final estimate. All but the cold-hearted will

sympathise, to some extent at least, with his

religious enthusiasm, and with the sacrifices

which he was ready to make in its behalf. It

is impossible to doubt that he had a vein of

noble sentiment, and a lofty and, in many ways,

unselfish ambition. He had a real love of ideal

beauty, and of the literary and artistic tradi-

tions of the past. There was something even

pathetic in his hero-worship, and his attachment

to those whom he supposed to be his friends.
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If he was often pedantic and imitative, if he

had a somewhat shallow and conceited manner,
yet we must confess that much of this was the

rice of the age, and this pettiness was thrown
off in critical moments. Under strong excite-

ment he often became simple, great, and natural.

Then, again, to take other features of his

character, many persons will sympathise with

his conservative instincts, and his wish to retain

what was great in the culture and art of past

ages; while others will be attracted by his

mystic speculations and ascetic practices, which
were akin to much that has been valued and
admired in many great names in the history of

the church.

But on reflection we cannot help perceiving

that all this was combined with a ruling spirit

and view of things which was essentially

heathen, and therefore fundamentally defective,

as well as antagonistic to all that we hold

dearest and most vital. Julian was at bottom
thoroughly one-sided. He was enthusiastic and
even passionate in his religion ; but it was the

passion of the intellect and senses rather than

that of the heart. The Christian ideas of love

and grace were to him almost as if they had

never existed. His whole scheme of individual

life, and his whole philosophy of history, is at

bottom pantheistic, that is to say, mechanical

and fatalist, as we shall see in detail in the next

section.

His natural instincts for well-doing were not

indeed by any means wholly overlaid, and much
(we may believe) of Christian habit remained

;

but his theory of virtue was as fruitless as that

of any modern Hindu philosopher. The idea of

the incarnation was foolishness to him, because

he understood neither the greatness of God's will

for collective humanity nor the need of atone-

ment for man's sin. That God should take

man's nature and die upon the cross appeared to

him a mere madness, as it does to all who
merely reason in an abstract intellectual plane

of thought. Such a close contact of the finite

and the infinite seemed shocking and even pro-

fane to the proud and morbid sensitiveness of

the Neo-Platonist who saw God only in the pale

light of reason, and judged of His goodness by
the narrowness and meagreness of his own
heart. Hence it came that conceit and pedantry
in Julian developed into pride.

There were indeed special causes which to

some extent account for this defect in his spiri-

tual life. Much of his natural warmth of

feeling had been chilled and soured by the sense

of injustice and secret enmity under which he
so long laboured. He could not forget the

murder of his nearest relations, nor the sus-

picions, intrigues, and actual personal indignities

of which he was the subject. His affections

were thus deprived of their natural play, and
when set free, they had a tendency to attach

themselves to the first person who seemed to

love him for his own sake ; and these, we know,
were unfortunately in many cases men of inferior

character. His conscience was warped by the

necessity (as he felt it) of long dissimulation

;

and his sense of responsibility was weakened by
the slavery of living under suspicion and in a

dependent and depressed position. He became
a recluse and a dreamer, even when engaged -in

the eager bustle of political and military con-

flict. He never really understood human nature,

though he had many of the elements of a

popular hero. He had not the dignity of an
emperor, and felt himself throughout rather a
private citizen, ' though he governed in some
respects extremely well.

These considerations make it intelligible how
one who knew the better way by means of in-

telligence yet deliberately chose the worse.

Julian knew the Bible far better than most
modern sceptics, and knew it from his childhood.

His is an example which may well puzzle those,

if there are any, who believe that the Bible

without the Christian life can make a man a

Christian. We do not know much of his early

surroundings, but what we know of them
inclines us to suppose that their influence for

good was but slight. His relation, Eusebius of

Nicomedia, does not bear a high character. His
pedagogue Mardonius was evidently more
heathen than Christian in his sympathies, and a

time-serving creature like Hecebolius was not

likely to make much impression upon his pupil.

But there was a pride, as we have said, in

Julian's own nature, joined to a contempt for

those to whom he was opposed, which, however
it may have been aggravated by circumstances,

prevented him from receiving the light that

really shone upon him. The perception of this

also makes us refrain from bestowing upon him
the sympathy which we naturally feel for error

in weaker natures.

We have endeavoured to give a fair general

estimate of this remarkable character, with the

full consciousness how hazardous such an esti-

mate is. If any one wishes for a catalogue of

qualities, which can, as it were, be ticketed and
labelled, he cannot do better than read Am-
mianus's elaborate award (xxv. 4). The historian

takes the four cardinal virtues, temperance, pru-
dence, justice, and courage, and gives a due
amount of praise tempered with some fault-

finding under each head. His chastitys and

K A good deal has been written on this topic. The
points in favour of Julian are the strong praise of

Ammiauus and the absence of any definite attacks upon
bis morality in this respect. The points against him
are :—(1) He twice writes of the Tpo<^evs t£>v cfiavrov

iraiSc'wv, £pp. 40, lamblicho, p. 417 c, and 67 Sosxpatro;

but his only child by Helena died as soon as It was bom

;

therefore it is argued the iraiii'a must have been ille-

gitimate (Amm. xAd. 10, 18 ; of. Liban. Monod. p. 619,

vio^ T€ Kai ovK itv iranjp). (2) In the Miiopogon, p.

519 c, D, Julian makes the dissolute Antiochenes say to

him, oAA' fKelvo tk avfitiaC aov ; xadevjeis wf iitivav

yvKTup fiovo^ ovS' ioTiv oiiSiv, o aov TOi' aypiov Kai

a.viijti.efmv jLioAo^ei 0Vfi,6v. The ati iirivay — " ordi-

narily " or " generally," Instead of " always," has been
interpreted as leaving room for occasional exceptions.

(3) Julian was not choice in his companions, when a
religious procession or banquet was in hand (see the

passages quoted above, p. 507, note c).

We have thus to set a number of rather weak inferences,

each of which can by itself be explained away, against

a strong positive statement. For example, the rpo^«v«

may have been an ofllcial such as Constantius waa very
likely to have named with his minute particalarity of
regulation of Julian's household; or Jalian may be
speaking metaphorically, as has been suggested, or his
librarian ; or the letters may be sparions, as some have
thought all the letters '.o iamblichus are on other
grounds.

On the whole, the evidence is not sufficient to outweigh
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abstinence were remarkable. He aimed at

justice, and to a gi'eat extent earned a high
reputation for it. He was liberal to his friends,

and careless of his own comforts and con-

veniences in a very remarkable degree; while

he did much to lighten and equalise the burden
of taxation upon his subjects. His successes in

Gaul gained him the affection of the people, and
his popularity with the soldiers may be gathered

from the manner in which the dwellers in

northern and western lands followed him into

the midst of Persia. He may be said to have
quelled a military tumult by the threat of

retiring into private life.

The lighter qualities of his character present

him in rather a disagreeable aspect. He was
loquacious and inconsistent in small things as

well as in great ones. He was, as we have fre-

quently remarked, extremely superstitious, and

even fanatical in his observance of religious rites,

to a degree that made him appear trifling and
undignified even to his friends. His manner
was obviously irritating, and such as could not

inspire respect in his subjects ; and, on the other

hand, he was too eager to gain popular applause.

No one can doubt his cleverness and ability as a

writer, but the greater number of his writings

do not shew method, and they are often singu-

larly deficient in judgment. An exception,

perhaps, may be made in respect to the first

oration to Constantius, the letter to the Athe-

nians, and the Caesars. The latter, however,

was a strange performance for one who was
himself an emperor.

In person he was rather short, and awkwardly,
though very strongly, built. His features were
fine and well marked, and his eyes very bril-

liant ; his mouth was rather over-large, and his

lower lip was inclined to droop. As a young
man he grew a beard, but he was required to

cut it off when he became Caesar, and seems only

to have grown it again after taking possession of

Constantinople (see section VI. Coins). At
Antioch it was allowed to grow to a great size.

His neck was thick, and his head hung forward,

and was set on broad and thick shoulders. His

walk, as we have said before, was ungraceful

;

and he had an unsteady motion of the limbs,

which, with his abrupt and nervous loquacity,

suggest a somewhat epileptic constitution.

There was in him, no doubt, some physical pecu-

liarity which predisposed him to take such

delight in the sensational excitements of Maxi-

mus and his sect. We have several notices of

his ill-health at different times. (-Ep. 48, Zenoni

medico ; St. Cyr. in Jul. vii. p. 234.) There is a

fine life-size statue of Julian, of good and artistic

workmanship, now standing in the ruined hall

of his palace in the garden of the Hotel Clugny
at Paris. It is figured as the frontispiece to

E. Talbot's translation of his works.

IV. Theory of Beligion.

The most useful book on this subject is

Julien VApostat et sa Philosophie du Poly-

theisms, by H. A. Naville, Paris and Nen-
cha,tel, 1877. It is defective, however, in not

going into the origin and relations of Julian's

the positive testimony, which is supported by the

seeming coldness of Julian's temperament in certain

respects.
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theory to that of other thinkers. A detailed
study of Julian's system of religious philosophy
is perhaps hardly in place in a sketch like the
present. His theory, such as it was, was too
superficial and occasional to leave much of a
mark upon the history of thought. His book
against Christianity became indeed a favourite
weapon with infidels, but he never founded a
school of positive belief. He was in fact an
enthusiastic amateur, who employed some of the
nights of a laborious career of public business
in writing what, under the circumstances, must
be called brilliant essays in the Neo-Platonic
manner. He tells us that the oration in praise

of the sun took him three nights (p. 157 c)

;

that on the mother of the gods was composed,
" without taking breath, in the short space of one
night " (p. 178 d) ; the discourse against igno-

rant cynics was also the work of a single vigil.

Such work as this may astonish us even now,
but it cannot be a matter of surprise that it

should be incomplete, rambling, and obscure.

There are, however, certain constantly recur-

ring thoughts, w^hich may be regarded as esta-

blished principles with Julian ; and of them we
must give some account, prefacing what is to be
said with some remarks on his relation to other

thinkers. Julian forms one of that long line of

remarkable men in the first four centuries after

Christ who endeavoured to give a rational form to

the religion and morality of the heathen world
in opposition to the growing power of Chris-

tianity—men whose ill-success is one of the

strongest proofs of the deadness of their own
cause, and the vitality of that against which
they strove. It may be debated indeed whether
the earliest of his predecessors in this line of

thought were conscious of the nature of the

struggle in which they were engaged, but
directly or indirectly whether by force of opposi-

tion or under the secret influence of the new
religious movement they felt themselves called

forth to give a new form to the faith of the old

world. For it is a constantly observed fact,

which almost merits the name of a law of social

development, that one religious impulse stimu-

lates and helps another, even when they do net

at first meet in the clash of open conflict. When
one man begins to think deeply of religion as a
personal thing, his feeling is insensibly com-
municated to another, and so on to many whom
the first never knows or even hears of.

And so we may say that Seneca and Plutarch,

as well as Epictetus, Marcus Aurelius, Celsus,

Plotinus, Porphyry, lamblichus, and Hierocles,

were all in their way precursors of Julian.

For the sake of clearness, we may define the

objects of their efforts on behalf of paganism as

three

:

1. To unite popular beliefs in many gods with
some conception of the unity of the divine being,

and to give some consistent, if not rational,

account of the origin of the world, and of the

course of human history.

2. To defend the myths and legends of

heathenism, and generally to establish heathen

morals on a higher basis than that of mere
custom.

3. To satisfy the yearnings of the soul for the

knowledge of God, while rejecting the exclusive

claims of the Jewish and Christian revelation.

1, Doctrine as to the Nature of God.—^The birth
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of Christ took place in the fulness of time, i.e.

when mankind had been prepared for it, by
many influences bearing them towards the

acceptance of a revelation. One of the most

important of these preparations was the move-

ment towards monotheism. The old simple

belief in many gods living together in a sort of

upper world was broken down, and no system

had a chance of being accepted by thinking men
which did not assume at least the supremacy of

one divine principle, and in some degree "justify
"

the action of Providence in dealing with man-
kind as a whole. But the worship of many gods

had too deep a hold upon the fancy and affec-

tions, as well as the mind, of the people to be

surrendered without a long struggle, and various

methods were advanced to shelter and protect

the current belief.

The systems thus formed were naturally all

more or less pantheistic, finding unity in an

informal abstraction from the phenomena of

nature. But, as we should expect to be the case

on European soil, they were neither logically

pantheistic in the abstract way of the Hindu
philosophical sects nor sharply dualistic like the

speculations of the Gnostics and Manichaeans.

The more practical minds of th"B Graeco-Roman

world were satisfied to give an account of things

as they appeared without overpowering and

paralysing themselves by the insoluble question

as to the existence and potencies of matter ; and

thus thev were at once more inconsistent and less

absurd than some of their contemporaries. While

looking upon matter as something degrading,

and upon contact with it as a thing to be avoided,

they nevertheless did not define matter to be

non-existent, or merely phenomena], nor did they

regard it as absolutely evil. In the same way,

while they lost all true hold upon the person-

ality of God, and believed in the eternity of the

world (e.g. Jul. Or. iv. p. 132 c), they used the

terms creation and providence, and spoke of com-
munion with and likeness to God.

Into an eclectic system of this kind, it was not

difficult to incorporate the gods of the heathen

world, and to make them subserve a sort of

philosophy of history. They come in, in fact,

with Julian to take a double position :—(a) As
intermediate beings employed in creation who
protect the Supreme Being from too intimate

contact with the world, (b) As accounting for

the difference between nations, and so enabling

men to uphold traditional usages without ceasing

to hold to one ideal law and one truth (Jul.

Or. vi. p. 184 C, &<nrfp yap aXijOtia fiia, oSrat 8c

Ka! <piKo(ro<pia fiid).

The chief source of information on this part of

Julian's theory is his Fourth Oration, in praise

of the Sovereign Sun. The most striking feature of

the theology proper of this system is its triple

hierarchy of deities and worlds. Such a triple

division was a common feature of Neo-Platonism

and had its roots in thoughts current before the

Christian era ; but it was no doubt emphasised

by later theorists as a counterpoise to the

Christian doctrine of the Trinity. That of Julian

was probably borrowed from lamblichus of

Chalcis (uncle, it has been supposed, of his cor-

respondent), to whom he frequently appeals in

terms of the highest veneration (e.g. Or. iv.

p. 146 A, 150 D, 157 d; see Ueberweg, Hist, of
Philosophy, § 69, vol. i. pp. 252-254, E. T.).
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According to this belief there are three worlds

informed and held together by three classes of

divine beings. The highest and most spiritual

is the K6fffios voTirSs, or " intelligible world,"

the world of absolute immaterial essences, the

centre of which is the One or the Good, who is the

source of beings and of all beauty and f)erfection,

to the gods who surround him (p. 133 c).

Between this highly elevated region and the

grosser material world comes the K6<r/j.os voepSs,

or " intelligent world," the centre of which is

the sovereign sun, the great object of Julian's

devotion. He receives his power from the Good,

and communicates it not only to the gods around
him, but also to the sensible world, the KSff/xos

alffOrfrds, in which we live. In this sphere the

"visible disk " of the sun is the source of light

and life, as the invisible sun is in the intelligible

world. Any one who will read this oration with

care will be convinced that Julian wished to find

in his sovereign sun a substitute for the Christian

doctrine of the second person of the blessed

Trinity, and this appears in particular on pages

141, 142. (Cp. Naville, p. 104; Lame, p. 234
foil.)

The position specially given to the sun is a

proof of the advance of Oriental thought in the

Roman empire, and it was certainly no new idea

of Julian's. Amongst ethers, Aurelian and Ela-

gabalus had made him their chief divinity, and
CoDfttantine himself had been specially devoted

to the " Sol invictus." Julian, we have seen, had

from his childhood been fascinated with the

physical beauty of the light.

Towards the close of the century we find

Macrobius arguing somewhat in the spirit of

some modem enquirers that all heathen religion

is the product of solar myths. Yet it is curious

to observe the shifts to which Julian is put to

prove this doctrine out of Homer and Hesiod,

and from the customs of the ancient Greeks and
Romans (pp. 135-137 and 148 foil.). He seems,

indeed, conscious of the weakness of his argu-

ments from the poets, and dismisses them with
the remark that they have much that is human
in their inspiration, and appeals to the directer

revelations of the gods themselves—we must
suppose in the visions which he claimed to

receive (p. 137 C).

The connexion of this theory with the national

gods is nowhere distinctly worked out. It

is in fact part of the pantheistic character of

this belief that the idea of the personality of

the gods recedes or becomes prominent, like the

figures in a magic lantern, according to the sub-

ject under discussion, without any shock to the

dreamy Neo-Platonist. At one time they are

mere essences or principles, at another they are

Zeus, Apollo, Ares, &c. ruling and directing the

fortunes of nations, and imposing upon them a

peculiar type of character and special laws and

institutions. At one moment they are little

more than the ideas of Plato, at another they are

actual iaifiovfs, acting as lieutenants of the

Creator. This last view is in essentials the same
as that put forward by Celsus (probably in the

reign of Marcus Aurelius) in his book, known to

us from its refutation by Origen (bk. v. oh. 25
to 33). It is the view asserted at length by
Julian in his books pgainst the Christians,

especially as a defence of the customs and insti-

tutions of antiquity against the innovations of
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the religion which strove to break down all

prejudices of class and nation. (St. Cyril, adv. Jul.

iv. pp. 115, 116, 130, 141, 143, 148, &c. ; cp.

Fragmentum Epistolae, p. 292 C, D, &vdpwiroi

rots yevedpxais deo7s &iroK\ripoidevTes, ot Koi

irpoixytxyov aurovs, airh rod STJixiovpyov ras (^uxas

irapa\afj,fiduovTfs i^ aluvos ; for the subject

genei-ally, see Naville, ch. iii. " Les Dieux Natio-

naux.'')

It is easy to see how fatal such a doctrine as

this must be to anything like moral progress. If

everything is as it is by the will of the gods, no
custom, however revolting, lacks defence. It is

strange that, after the refutation of this absurdity

by Origen, any one should have been bold enough
to put it forward as a serious theory (cp. Orig.

contra Celsum, v. ch. 25-28 and 34-39).

With regard to the relation of images and
sacrifices to the gods, who are worshipped by
these means, there is an interesting passage in

the Fragment of the Letter to a Priest (pp. 293
foil.). He warns his correspondent not to consider

images as actually receiving worship, nor to sup-

pose that the gods really need our sacrifices. But
he defends their use as suitable to our own bodily

condition. (eVetSi; yap riiias tvras if ffcifiari

ffcofiariKhs fSei iroie'icrdai ro7s 0fois Kal ras
\arpeias, afftcfiaroi Se eicriv avrol, p. 293 D.) '' Just

as earthly kings desire to have honour paid them
and their statues without actually needing it, so

do the gods. The images of the gods are not the

gods, and yet more than mere wood and stone.

They ought to lead us up to the unseen. And
yet being made by human art, they are liable to

injury at the hands of wicked men, just as good
men are unjustly put to death like Socrates, and
Dion, and Empedotimus. But their murderers
afterwards were punished by divine vengeance,

and so have sacrilegious persons manifestly re-

ceived a due reward in my reign." (Pp. 294 c-
295 B.)

2. Defence of Pagan Morality.—We have al-

ready described at some length Julian's attempts

to raise the morality of his heathen subordinates,

especially in the priesthood. He was conscious

of a defect, and strenuously set himself to remedy
it, though he could do little more in the way of

quotation of texts than allege a few general

maxims drawn from ancient writers as to kind-

ness to the poor, &c. His strongest argument is

one that might well have made him hesitate

—

the shame of being so much outdone by the
" Galileans."

Another branch of this subject was the rela-

tion of morality to Greek mythology, and with

this he busied himself on two occasions, about

the same time. The two orations, The Praise of
the Mother of the Gods and Against the Cynic

Heraclius, were probably both delivered about

the time of the vernal equinox, while he was
still at Constantinople, in the year 362. In the

first of these he gives an elaborate explanation

of the story of Attis ; in the second he rebukes

Heraclius for his immoral teaching in the form

of myths, and gives an example of one which he

thinks really edifying, which describes his own
youth under the protection of the gods.

The explanation of the myth of Attis is impor-

tant as a specimen of Julian's theology. Accord-

ing to modern interpreters, this myth, as well as

that of Adonis in its hundred forms, describes

merely the succession of the seasons. The mother

JULIANUS—Empeeob

of the gods is the earth ; Attis is the sun, who
warms and delights her. His disappearance into

the cave signifies the sadness of winter, &c.

Julian, on the other hand, adapts it to his specu-

lations on the triple hierarchy of worlds. With
him the mother of the gods is, as it were, the

female principle of the highest and most spiritual

world. He calls her the lady of all life, the

mother and bride of great Zeus, the motherless

virgin, she who bears children without passion,

and creates things that are together with the

Father (p. 166 A, b). Here we are landed into

the full obscurity of Gnostic principles and ema-
nations, and the whole story is evidently only a

kind of converse arrangement of that which
meets us in the Valentinian myth of Achamoth
(see Mansel, Gnostic Heresies, lectures 11, 12).

Attis is a principle of the second or intelligent

world, " the productive and creative intelligence,

the essence which descends into the farthest ends

of matter to give birth to all things" (p.

161 c). It is difficult to see how he is distin-

guished in his functions with regard to creation

from the sovereign sun, but this is only one ot

the many weak points of this fanciful exposition.

It does not perhaps help us much to be told that

his material type in the lowest world is the

Milky Way, in which philosophers say that the

impassible circumambient ether mingles with the

passible elements of the world (p. 165 c). The
mother of the gods engages Attis to remain ever

faithful to herself, that is, to look always upward.

Instead of this, he descends into the cave, and has

commerce with the nymph, that is, produces the

visible universe out of matter. The sun, who is

the principle of harmony and restraint, some-

thing like the Valentinian Horus (3poy), sends the

lion or fiery principle to put a stop to this pro-

duction of visible forms. Then follows the

eKrofjffi of Attis, which is defined as the tvoxh
rrjs aweiplas, the limit placed upon the process

into infinity. The part played by the sun is in-

dicated by the season at which the festival took

place, the vernal equinox, when he produces

equality of day and night (p. 168 C, d). All this

is, of coui'se, afterwards explained as a mere
passionless eternal procedure on the part of the

supposed gods. A real creation proceeding from

God's love and good pleasure was a thought far

above the scope of this philosophy, to which the

world was as personal as the so-called gods.

We cannot go further into details on this sub-

ject, and they will be easily found by the reader

for himself. Enough has been said to shew how
thoroughly pantheistic was Julian's interpreta-

tion of the myths, how destructive of any true

conception of the divine nature, how thoroughly

unmoral, how utterly incapable of touching the

heart, was his theology. Yet he could not but

feel the need of some personal commerce with

God, however inconsistent such a wish might be

with his intellectual view of divine things. The
consideration of this leads us to the next point.

3. Intercourse with God.—When Julian was
in Asia Minor under the influence of the philo-

sophers Eusebius and Chrysanthius, and heard the

details of the wonderful works of Maximus, he

said (according to Eunapius), " Farewell, and

keep to your books if you will
;
you have re-

vealed to me the man I was in search of" (Eunap.

Vita Maximi, p. 51). This story has been dis-

credited by some, who think it strange that so
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great a lorer of books as Julian should speak

slightingly of them. But it is confirmed by his

own language in his Oration on the Sun(j>. 137 c)

:

—" Let us say farewell to poetic descriptions

:

for they have much that is human mixed up i

with the divine. But let us go on to declare
j

what the god himself seems to teach us both

about himself and the other gods" (is. 11, 5).
\

Julian here appeals from a book revelation, as it I

were, to a direct instruction given him, no doubt,

as he supposed, in the numerous visions in which

he was visited by the gods.

We have already noticed Julian's enthusiasm

for the mysteries and his love of all rites and

practices which promised him a closer intercourse

with the gods. He could never bring himself

to acquiesce in the colder methods of some

of the masters of the Neo-Platonic school. He
was not satisfied with the intellectual ecstasy

described by Plotinus, nor with the self-purifica-

tion of Porphyry, who generally rejected sacrifice

and divination (Ueberweg, Mist, of Philosophy,

§ 68, notes, vol. i. p. 251, E. T.). The party of

lamblichus, to which Julian belonged, required

something more exciting, something approaching

to a control of God (theurgy), a quasi-mechanical

method of communication with him, which could

be put in force at will, and the result of which

could be called by no other name than " Bacchic

frenzy" (Orat. vii. pp. 217 D and 221 D, &c.).

We know something by modern experience of the

mixture of superstition and imposture which

makes the theurgy of one age so like that of

another, and we know that Julian was duped by

men who were half deceivers and half deceived.

He is one among many who are forced by an

inward conviction to believe in supernatural

revelation, but who will not have it except on

their own terms. Of Julian, Libanius tells us

somewhere that he knew the forms and linea-

ments of the gods as familiarly as those of his

friends, and we have several times mentioned

the visions which appeared to him at the great

crises of his life. In his books against Christians

he says, " Aesculapixis often healed me, telling

me of remedies " (S. Cyril, adv. Jul. viii. p. 234),

and elsewhere he speaks of this deity as a sort of

incarnate Saviour {Or. iv. p. 144 B, c).

This temper of mind indeed, while it sp>eaks in

high-flown, positive language of the knowledge
of God, and pours contempt on the uninitiated,

yet means something by the term knowledge
very diflferent from the sober and bracing cer-

tainty attained by Christian faith, hope, and
love. There is in all the efiforts of men of this

kind, whether Neo-Platonic theurgists or modem
"mediums," a trembling nervousness, which
shews that the object grasped at is, after all,

an object of sense rather than anything else.

Here as elsewhere the pantheistic temper speaks

grandly, but feels meanly.
Death indeed is looked forward to with some

composure as the emancipation of the divine

element in man from darkness. Julian several

times prays for a happy death, and expected

after it to be raised to communion with the

gods. His two orations to the Sun and the

Mother of the Gods both conclude with prayers

of this kind, and we have already recounted the

manner in which he actually met his end (Lib.

Epist. p. 614; Amm. xiv. 3, 22). But the

doctrine of the ascent (sablimitas) of souls, ou
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which he was conversing with Maiimus and
Priscus when that end at last came, was a very
diflferent thing from the Christian's hope. It

was in fact the same in substance as the barren
and deadening Oriental doctrine of transmigra-
tion. And it is remarkable that Julian, who
felt himself so favoured by the heavenly powers,
in one of his most ardent prayers to the sun,

looks forward to a felicity which has no certainty

of being eternal. (Or. iv. p. 158 C; see some
good remarks on the contrast between this and
the Christian doctrine in Naville, pp. 59 folL)

V. Polemic against Christianity.

We have already spoken at length of Julian's

measures against Christianity. How near this

eflfort was to his heart may be gathered by his

prayer to the mother of the gods, where he
speaks of "cleansing the Empire from the stain of

atheism" as the great wish of his life (Or. v.

p. 180 b). We have seen also that he abstained

from anything like a general persecution or pro-

hibition of Christianity, though certain tendencies

to such a procedure are apparent, and might have
developed if he had reigned much longer.

Julian, however, as long as he lived, preferred

the method of persuasion to that of constraint,

and his books against the Christians are an
evidence of this temper. It is difficult to

analyse them in their present form, and we may
well believe that in the fulness of their original

arrangement they were obscure and unme-
thodical. He begins by saying that he wishes

to give the reasons w^hich have convinced him
that the Galilean doctrine is a human invention

(Cyr. ii. p. 39). He then goes on to attack the

narratives of the Bible as fabulous. He allows

indeed that the Greeks have monstrous fables

likewise (p. 44), but then they have philosophy,

while Christians have nothing but the Bible, and
are in fact barbarians.

If Christians attack the idolatry of heathens,

Julian retorts, " you worship the wood of the

oross, and refuse to worship the ancile which
came down from heaven " (Cyr. vi. p. 194).

On the whole, he does not spend much time
in such questions, but accepts the Bible as a
generally true narrative, and rather attacks

Christianity on grounds of supposed reason, and
in connexion with and in contrast to Judaism.

We may follow Naville in considering the

main body of his works under three heads : (1)
his polemic against the monotheism of the Old
Testament

; (2) his attack upon the novel and
aggressive character of Christian doctrine ; (3)
especially against the adoration ofChrist as God,

and the worship of "dead men," such as the

martyrs (cp. Naville, pp. 175 foil.).

1. Against the Monotheism of the Old Te»ta-

ment.—Julian, as we have seen, regarded the

gods of polytheism as links or intermediaries

between the supreme God and the material

world, and so as rendering the conception of

creation easier and more philosophical. He
contrasts Plato's doctrine of creation in the

Ttmaeus with the abrupt statements of Moses,
" God said," &c. (pp. 49-57). One might almost
suppose (he urges) that Moses imagined God to

have created nothing incorporeal, no intermediate

spiritual or angelic beings, but to have Himself
directly organised matter (p. 49).

He then goes on to argue against the supposi-
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tion that the supreme God made absolute choice

of the Hebrew nation as a peculiar people, to the

exclusion of others. " If he is the God of all of

us, and our common creator, why has he aban-

doned us?" (p. 106). Both in acts and morals
the Hebrews are inferior. They have been
always in slavery, and have invented nothing.

As for morality, the imitation of God amongst
the Jews is the imitation of a "jealous God,"
as in the case of Phinehas (Cyr. v. pp. 160-171).
The worst of our generals never treated subject

nations so cruelly as Moses treated the Canaan-
ites (vi. p. 184). The only precepts in the

decalogue not held in common by all nations are

the two commandments against idolatry and for

the observance of the sabbath.

The true view, to his mind, was of course that

there was a God of the Jews, but that he was a
local, national God, like those of other peoples,

far inferior to the supreme God (iv. pp. 115,

116, 141, 148, &c.). In this way he was able to

extend a certain amount of sympathy and favour
to the Jews, as we have already seen. Some-
times he seems inclined to accept Jehovah as the

creator of the visible world, while at other times
he throws doubt upon this assumption ; but in

any case he considered Him a true object of

worship. (^Ep. 25, Judaeis, evx^^ voirjffde rijs

ifi^^ fiaciKelas rqj irdvrccv Kpiirroui koI ^"oiii-

ovpy^ Oe^, and Ep. 63, Theodora, pp. 453 D and

454, 4v fifpfi Beoaefius 6vTes, iirtlirfp hv rifxwirtv

. . , &\K' a\ri6ws 6vra SwartiTarov Kol iiyad^-

rarov, ts iiriTpoire{ifi rhv aiaOriThv nSfffiov. But
in Cyril, iv. p. 148, he blames Moses for con-

founding a partial and national God with the

Creator.) Further, the Jewish usages of temples,

altars, sacrifices, purifications, circumcision, &c.

were all observed to have a close resemblance

to those of heathenism, and were a foundation

for many reproaches against the Galileans, who
had abandoned so much that was laudable and
respectable (vi. p. 202 ; vii. p. 238 ; ix. pp. 298,

299, 305, &c.).

2. This leads us to the second great topic

—

Julian's Attack upon Christianity as a Novel and
Revolutionary Religion.— The bitterness with
which he utters the word " Galilean," and his

anger against Christians of both Jewish and
gentile origin for deserting the ancestral laws of

their respective peoples, appears elsewhere in

some degi'ee, but especially in these books. In

the same spirit he puts Christianity much below
Judaism. "If you who have deserted us had
attached yourself to the doctrines of the

Hebrews, you would not have been in so

thoroughly bad a condition, though worse
than you were before when you were amongst
us. For you would have worshipped one God
instead of many gods, and not, as is now the

case, a man, or rather a number of miserable

men. You would have had a hard and stern

law, with much that is barbarous in it, instead

of our mild and gentle customs, and would have
been so far the losers ; but you would have been

purer and more holy in religious rites. As it

is, you are like the leeches, and suck all the

worst blood out of Hebraism and leave the purer
behind " (Cyr. vi. pp. 201, 202). It was natural

under these circumstances that the apostle Paul
should be the special object of his dislike. " He
surpasses all the impostors and charlatans who
have ever existed" C^yr. iii. p. 100). He

accuses the Jewish Christians of having de-

serted a law which Moses declared to be eternal

(ix. p. 319). Even Jesus himself said that he
came to fulfil the law. Peter declared that he
had a vision, in which God shewed him that no
animal was impure (p. 314), and Paul boldly
says : " Christ is the end of the law ; " but
Moses says :

" Ye shall not add unto the word
which I command you, neither shall ye diminish
ought from it

;
" and " Cursed is every one that

continueth not in all things." (Cyr. ix. p. 320 =
Deut. iv. 2, xxvii. 27; cp. x. pp. 343, 351,
354, 356, 358, where he attacks us for giving
up sacrifice, circumcision, and the sabbath, and
asserts that Abraham used divination and prac-

tised astrology.)

In the same spirit he sneers at baptism, which
cannot cure leprosy, or gout, or dropsy, or any
bodily infirmity, great or small, but which is said

to remove all the transgressions of the soul

—

adulteries, thefts, &c.—so great is its penetrating
power! (vii. p. 245).

The argument against the Christian inter-

pretation of prophecy is also remarkable, but is

too detailed to be discussed here. He comments
textually on the blessing of Judah, Gen. xlix.

10 ; on the prophecy of Balaam, Num. xxiv. 17
;

on that of Moses, Deut. xviii. 15-18 ; and on
the prophecy of Emmanuel, Is. vii. 14 ; and tries

to shew that they have no reference outside

Judaism itself, though the last is evidently a

difficulty to him (pp. 253, 261, 262).

3. Lastly, the great object of Julian's attacks

is The Worship of Jesus as God, and the Adoration

of the Martyrs.—The argument on this head is

partly concerned with the prophecies just quoted,

partly with the New Testament itself. He
asserts that Moses never speaks of "the first-

born Son of God," while he does speak of " the

sons of God," i.e. the angels, who have charge

of diflferent nations (Gen. vi. 2). On the other

hand, he says expressly, " Thou shalt worship

the Lord thy God, and Him only shalt thou
serve " (Cyr. ix, p. 290). Even if the prophecy

of Emmanuel in Isaiah refers to Jesus, it gives

you no right to call his mother 6(ot6kos, as you
constantly do. How could she bear God, being

a human creature like ourselves ? And how is

her son the Saviour when God says, " I am, and

there is no Saviour beside me " ? (viii. p. 276).
" But you are so unfortunate as not even to

keep to the apostles' traditions. Neither

Matthew, Luke, nor Mark called Jesus God, but

this excellent John, perceiving that a great

multitude in many of the Greek and Italian

cities were infected with this disease, and hear-

ing, I suppose, that the sepulchres too of Peter

and Paul were receiving worship, secretly indeed,

but still receiving worship, first dared to assert

it " (x. p. 327).
" He first speaks of God the Word, and then

introduces John the Baptist's testimony about

Jesus Christ, insinuating in this manner the

idea that they are the same person '"
(«6.).

" Some [i.e. the Gnostics] say that God the

Word and Jesus Christ are different persons in

John's [the evangelist's] mind, but this is not

the case " (x. p. 333).

"John began this evil. You have gone on

and added the worship of other dead men to

that of the first dead man. You have filled all

things with tombs and sepulchres; though
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Jesus speaks of 'whited sepulchres full of dead

men's bones and all uncleanness
'

" (p. 335).
'• Why, then, do you bow before tombs ? The
Jews did it, according to Isaiah, to obtain visions

in dreams, and four apostles also probably did

so after their master's death " (p. 339). ( The
reference is to Is. Ixv. 4, " which remain among
the graves and lodge among the monuments :

"

the words Si' iuvirvia are added in the Greek

version.)

In his letter to the Alexandrians he puts with

equal force the folly of adoring a man, and not

adoring the sun and the moon, especially the

former, the great sun, the living, animated, in-

telligent, and beneficent image ofthe intelligible

or spiritual Father (Ep. 51, p. 434).

It is strange to find this slighting disregard

for men as objects of worship in one who
assumed that he was a champion of pure Hel-

lenism, especially in an emperor who succeeded a

long line of deified emperors. But this only

shews how strong was the pantheistic element

in Julian's philosophy, as we have already

frequently observed. Nor can we doubt that a

great deal of his dislike to what he considered

the Christian doctrine arose from aristocratic

pride. He looked down npon Christ as a Galilean

peasant, a subject of Augustus Caesar (Cyr. vi.

p. 213). "It is hardly three hundred years

since he began to be talked about. During all

his life he did nothing worth recording, unless

any one reckons it among very great acts to have

cured halt and blind people, and to exorcise

demoniacs in the villages of Bethsaida and
Bethany" (vi. p. 191). He looks upon Chris-

tians as parvenus who have assumed a position

of power for which they were not fitted, and as

having acted wantonly in its exercise in destroy-

ing temples and prosecuting their own heretics,

ike. "Jesus and Paul never taught you this.

They never expected that Christians would fill so

important a place, and were satisfied with con-
verting a few maid-servants and slaves, and by
their means to get hold of their mistresses, and
men like Cornelius and Sergius. If under the

reigns of Tiberius and Claudius they have
succeeded in convincing a single distinguished

person, you mav hold me for a liar in every
thing " (vi. p. 206).

Any one who is familar with the work of

Celsus as preserved to us by Origen will notice

the reappearance of many of the same topics.

Julian is, however (as far as we have his work),
much more superficial, and touches on fewer
points. (Celsus may be studied advantageously in

Keim's useful reproduction of his book, Celsus'

Wahres Wort, Ziirich, 1873.) He is also more
favourable to the Jews, and less personal in his

attacks on the character of our Blessed Lord.

His familiar knowledge of the Bible and external

Christianity for so many years could not but
have some influence upon him in the direction of
reverence. But what is remarkable is that he
should have almost no appreciation of the need
of redemption or of the contrast between Chris-
tian and heathen life. The absence of these

feelings we must ascribe in great measure to the
misfortune of his early training, to the Arianism
of his teachers, and the unloveliness and un-
lovingness of his early surroundings.
Some allowance must also be made for the

corruption and extravagance of some forms of

JULIANUS—Empeeob 523

popular religion, and for the rash and violent

acts of fanaticism committed by many Chris-
tians. The superstitious cultus of martyrs, for

instance, was no doubt disavowed by the highest
minds of the 4th century, such as St. Athana-
sius and St. Augustine. But in the masses
newly converted from paganism it foimed a
natural centre for much of the old superstition

and fanaticism to cling to. (S. Athan. Orat.
contra Arianos, ii. 32 ; S. Aug. de Vera JReli-

gione, bb ; and especially contra Faustum, xi. 21.)
Fanstus the Manichee objected to Christians

that they had only rejected their heathen idols

for martyrs. St. Augustine replies, "Populus
Christianus Memorias Martyrum religiosa solem-
nitate concelebrat, et ad escitandum imitationem,
et ut meritis eorum consocietur, atque oratio-

nibus adiuvetur : ita tamen ut nuUi Martyrum,
sed ipsi Deo Martyrum, quamvis in Memoriis
Martyrum, constituamus altaria," where "Me-
moria " seems to mean a chapel. (See more on
the whole subject in Gieseler, Eccl. Hist. § 99,
vol. ii. pp. 25-40, E. T. ; see also Helena,
Invention of the Cross.) The exaggerated
devotion of the people was thus, as in many
other instances, a cause of scandal to men of
culture, and set them against the church, much as

is the case at the present day in modern France.

But besides all this there was in the family of
Constant ine generally a hardness and self-asser-

tion, though accompanied with strong religious

pressure, which made them inaccessible to Chris-

tian feeling on the subject of sin. The members
of it believe strongly in their providential voca-

tion to take a great part in religions questions,

but are very rarely troubled by scruples as to

their personal unworthiness. Julian's own
character, as we have seen, was specially incon-

sistent, but the ruling element in it was self-

confidence, which he disguised to himself as a

reliance upon divine direction.

It is worth while in concluding this section to

draw attention to some of Julian's admissions.

He accepts the account of the Gospel miracles.

He rejects the Gnostic interpretation of St. John,

which separated the Word of God from the

Christ. He witnesses to the common use of the

term dforSKOs long before the Nestorian troubles.

His remarks about the worship of martyrs and
the adoration of the cross have also some
importance as facts in the history of Christian

worship.

VI. Coins.

The following remarks on the coins of

Julian are based npon J. Eckhel, Doctrina

Numorvm Veterum, vol. viii. ; Mionnet, Be la

Rarity et du Prix des M^daUles Eamaines, 2nd ed.,

Paris, 1827, vol. ii. p. 291 foil. ; and H. Cohen,

M^daUles Imp^riaies, vol. vi., Paris, 1862 (a new
edition is in preparation). The section in I'kkhel

is particularly good.

The writer has also examined a number of the

coins in the British Museum with the kind

assistance of Mr. H. Grueber. It is unfortunate

that Count De Salis' arrangement was not com-
pleted before his death, and that he left no
papers on the subject. Happily the chrono-

logical sequence of the different pieces is pretty

clear.

The first thing that strikes tw in the coins

that belong to Julian's reign as Caesar is that
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the head is unadorned with either wreath or

diadem (like that of his brother Gallus), and
quite beardless. He had worn a beard as a

private person, but was obliged to cut it ofiF

when he was made Caesar (ad Atheri. p. 274 c).

The taunts mentioned by Ammianus, xvii. 11, 1,

" capella, non homo," and " hirsutus " must
refer back to his private life. The features in

some of these early coins are very handsome and

intelligent. He does not seem to have grown
his famous beard immediately after his assump-

tion of the title of Augustus. There are two
very fine gold coins in the British Museum, pro-

bably struck at or just after the quinquennalia

in Nov. 360, in which he has none : (1) FL • CL

IVLIANVS PER • AVG, bust to right with diadem
;

reverse, gloria reipvblicae, figures of Rome
and Constantinople holding a shield inscribed

voTis • V MVLTis " X and the mint-mark tr.

(Treves). (2) A similar obverse and reverse, the

latter with vOTiS • X MVLTiS • XX, and mint-

mark LVQ. (Lyons). These two coins are

obviously close upon the same date, and shew (if

any proof were needed) how impossible it is to

use the number of VOTA to establish a date (see

Eckhel's essay, De Numis Votorum, at the end of

vol. viii.). Similar silver coins are described by

Cohen, I.e., Nos. 20, 32-40, pp. 360-363, not

only with the mint-marks of Treves and Lyons,

but also with those of Sirmium and Constan-

tinople. We may probably infer fi-om this that

he was afraid to appear singular by wearing this

appendage till he felt his power secure. We
know that after his enti'ance into Constantinople

he still employed a barber. Ammianus (xxii.

4, 9) tells us an anecdote which has often been

quoted. During the first days of his residence

in the place he sent for one to cut his hair (" ad

demendum capillum "). A magnificently dressed

person appeared, who struck him with amaze-
ment. " 1 sent for a barber, not an agent of

finance," and, on enquiring about his salary, was
informed that he had twenty rations of bread a

day and the same number of forage for his

horses, and a large annual salary, besides other

valuable sources of income. This discovery led

him to turn out all barbers and cooks and other

officers of the kind as persons who were of no
use to him. After this we must suppose he

adopted the cynic manner of life as described

above.

The beard which appears after this gets gradu-
ally longer. The coins of Antioch have a very
long one attached to an anxious old-looking face,

something like the representations of Zeus.

Another peculiarity of the early coins of

Julian, besides the simplicity of the head and
its attire, is the absence from them of any
Christian symbols. The only one on record

which bears such an emblem is given by Cohen,

No. 51, p. 365, from Wiczay, and is in the judg-

ment of connoisseurs of extremely doubtful

genuineness. The obverse is said to be d • n • cl •

IVLIANVS N • C •
; i.e. dominus noster Claudius

Julianus nobilis Caesar, bust as usual to right

:

reverse, VIRTVS • AVG • N, Julian standing to

left, holding a laurel branch, and a standard, and
placing right foot on the back of a captive seated

on the ground. Beneath the standard is said to

be the sP (cp. F. W. Madden, in Numismatic

Chronicle, new series, No 69, p. 38, part i. for

1878). This absence of Christian symbols
agrees with the view taken above of Julian's

neutral relation to Christianity and heathenism
in regard to legislation in Gaul.

If his coins as Caesar shew a curious absence
of Christian symbols, those which he minted as

Augustus are hardly less deficient in positive

heathen types. The commonest reverse which
approaches to heathenism is that of the bull

with two stars above it, which is mentioned by
some of the church historians as a memorial ot

his frequent sacrifices. (Soc. iii. 17 ; Soz. v. 19
;

Banduri, however, thinks rather of Apis and
Mnevis ; cp. Amm. xxii. 14, 6, 7.) Socrates (but
not Sozomen) says that the bull stands beside

an altar, but no coin of this kind is known to

numismatists (Eckhel, /. c. p. 133). A tradition

indeed is reported that Theodosius the Great
melted down all the coins bearing Julian's face

;

but if so, he was very unsuccessful, as they are

by no means rare, considering his short reign

;

and Socrates is probably in error (Banduri, Imp.
Orient, p. 96, quoted by Eckhel, p. 127). It is

also very remarkable that there are no coins ot

the mints of Constantinople, Cyzicus, Thessa-

louica, Lyons, Treves, Sirmium, &c., with
inscriptions in honour of the Gods lOVi, MARTI,
&c., and, what is still more striking, there is no
reference to Julian's special patron, the sun.

The exceptions to this rule are a large class of

copper coins struck in Egypt and a small

number in Antioch. The Egyptian ones have
sometimes an ordinary obverse, and a reverse

with VOTA PVBLiCA, and a figure of an Egyptian

God such as Isis or Anubis; sometimes they

have the epigraphs DEO serapidi or sarapidi,

ISIS FARIA, DEO SANCTO NILO, with different sym-
bols from Egyptian mythology. This, however,
is an exception more apparent than real. Eckhel
shews that such coins were struck in Egypt even

under Christian emperors such as Constantius

II., Jovian, Valentinian, Valens, and Gratian

(Eckhel, pp. 137, 138). One is found coined,

whilst Julian was Caesar, D * N • ivlianvs KOB •

CAESAR : reverse isis • faria, and beardless head
of Julian surrounded with a gemmed crown
(Eckhel, p. 136, from Banduri ; Cohen, No. 70).

The large number of this class in Julian's reign

is no doubt to be attributed to the presence of a

peculiarly zealous moneyer at Alexandria, and
Eckhel very appositely recalls the fact that the

Christian moneyer Dracontius was killed in a

riot by the populace because he had overturned

an altar set up in his mint (Amm. xxii. 11, 9).

His successor, it would seem, was determined

to be more popular. On these coins what
appear to be Julian's features are sometimes

represented with the emblems of Serapis,

though the passage of Libanius which Eckhel

quotes to illustrate this point is rendered in-

applicable by a different and more probable

reading. (Epitaph, p. 624, towards the end of the

oration. The old edition reads, jroAAal woAejs

iKilvov rots rwv Otwv irapaffTriaavrti etSfcrtv, ais

Toiis 6(ovs rtftwffi. Reiske has restored tSecriv

from MSS. instead of eWeviv.)

It is more questionable whether Helena is

represented as Isis Faria, as has often been con-

cluded by numismatists. But the discussion

loses most of its interest if we are persuaded (as

seems reasonable) that these coins were all

struck in Egypt, and without special orders from
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the emperor. They hare indeed no mint mark,

but from this tv-pe they certainly cannot haye

been strnck in Gaol, and are almost certainly

Alexandrian, and probably were not in any case

minted during the few months between Jolian's

assumption of the title of Augustus and

Helena's death, about the time of his quinqnen-

nalia. The reason for supposing that it was

Helena who was thus (ideally) represented as

Isis by the Egyptians is simply this, that Julian

sometimes appears as Serapis ^one, sometimes as

Serapis with Lds, and that Ids sometimes

appears by herself. (These coins are described

in detail by Cohen, pp. 377 f<^ ; cp. Ml<»met,

vol. iL p. 296 folL)

The other coins of Julian's reign struck at

Antioch with heathen inscriptions are much
fewer, and they do not bear his name. Only

xwo types are mentioned, viz.: (1) Gsno
AxnocHEST. Antioch with a crown of towers

and veiled seated on a rock, at her feet the

river Orontes, swimming: r«wrse, AFOLU>Hl

SASCro, Apollo dressed as a woman, standing

looking to the left, holding a patera and a lyre

;

and (2) gesio • civitatis, bust of Antioch

towered and relied looking to right : revene,

same as preceding. O^ckbel, p. 137 ; Cohen, Nos.

54, 55.)

We conclude then that from policy Julian did

not make any general issue of coins with

heathen inscriptions or strongly marked heathen

symbols, which would hare shocked the feelings

of his Christian subjects. The statements of

Socrates and Sozomen quoted above are in

perfect harmony with this conclusion. [J. W.3

JULIAXUS (IMX Jane 9, an anchoret near

Edessa about the middle of the 4th century,

whose life was written by St. E|^irem Syms.
He is commemorated on June 9. Papebroch

{Acta SS. u. Ht/r.) is disposed to identify him
with the following.

(Sozomen, Hist. Eedet. iiL 14; ^ILActaSS.
June iL 175 ; Ceillier, tL 45 ; Martifrol. Bomtm.
June 9.) p. G. S.]

JULIANlIS (106) 8ABAS, Oct. 18, an
anchorite, whose history is narrated by llieo-

doret. He is believed by the later BoUandists

(Oct. viii. 353) to hare been a different perscm

from the preceding, contrary to the conclusi<m of

Papebroch. The internal evidence confirms this

view. The Julian of Ephraim lived a recluse

and stationary life, while Julian Sabas was a
man of travel and extended influence. Sabas or

Sabbas, says Theodoret, was a title of renera^

tion, meaning an elder, which thus corresponds

with ''abbas" or father, so commonly applied

to anchorites in the East. His care was in

Osrhoene, he practised extraordinary asceticism,

and endured the extremes of heat and fatigue.

In 372, on the expulsion of Heletius bishop of

Antioch, the triumphant Arian party gave out

that Julian had embraced their views, where-

upon Acacius (subsequoitly bishop of Berrhoea),

accompanied by Asterins, went to Julian and
induced him to visit Antioch, where his presence

exposed the slander and encouraged the dis-

pirited Catholics. He afterwards returned to

his cave and there died. (Theodoret, Eccl. Bist.

iii. c. 19 ; iv. c. 24 ; EisL Beligioa. num. ii.

;

MenoL Graec Sirlet.; Ceillier, viii. 238;
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Wright, CaL ;S^. MSS. iL 700 iu. 1084,

1090.) [C. H.]

JXJXIANUS (106), a wealthy nobleman to

whom Jerome writes a letter of consolation in the

year 406 (Ep. 118, ed. YalL). Some expressions

in the letter make it probable that he lired in

Dalmatia, others that he lived at Rinne. Pos-

sibly his residence was chiefly at Borne, though
his property was in the ooontry east of Ote

Adriatic [W. H. F.]

JUllANUS (107), »Clhristiaa towhmn Mar-
ceUns addressed his report of the Cwthaginian
conference. [Hascelub.] (JfoN. TeL Don.

p. 286, ed. Oberthnr.) (TH. W. P.]

JUIilAKUS (106), a servant of Paulinns and
Therasia. rPAUUXCS.] (Aug. Hfp. 24^ 25, 27.)

[H. W. P.]

JULIANUS (109), a youth in wh<Hn St.

Augustine took a warm interest. (Ang. Ep. 99.)

ga. W. P.]

JULIANUS (110), a SamaritaB nbA in the

reign of Justinian (Joan. Ifalalas, Chrtmog. ii.

179; Chnm. Peach, s. a. 530; CyrilL Scythop.

YiL Sab. cap. 70, 71 ; Theoph. danmog. in Pat.

Gt. cviiL 411 ; Clinton, F. R. 529). It was
probably this rebellion that evoked the edict of

Nov. 22, 530, enforcing the penalties previously

denouno^ against the Samaritans (Cod. JnaL
L v.~i9). cr. W. D.]

JULIANUS (111) ABGENTARIU8, of

Bavenna. He was probably treasurer of the

chnrdi of Savenna, aiid may possibly hare been

an architect. His name is found in charters of

the time (cf. note to Agnellus, in Jfomnn. .fienon

Langob. f. 330). He was spedally omnected

with the two great dnirchcs of St. Vitale and

St. ApoUinare in Classe. (Agnellns, lAer P<m-

UJUsaHs Eed. Bavemn. 78 in Mammm. Serum
Laagab. p. 330 ; Richter, Die Mosaiken von Ba-
veimoy 72, 98; Rubeus, BisL Eaeeiu 153, 159;

Mwrt&ncon, Diarnaa BaL cap. 7.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JULLANUS (IIS)^ the name of three ancho-

rites mentioned by John Moschua, viz.

:

L A Stylite, whose pillar was about twmty-
four miles from that of lus contemporary Kmetm
Stylites, whom he survived (Pni. 28, 57, 58).

iL .\n anchorite of the monastery of the

Egyptians in Cilida, twelve miles frmn Ana-

zarbus (Prat. 51).

iiL An anchorite of the monastery of Scopnlns

near Shosus who refused commnnicm with Ma-
carius patriarch of Jerusalem, but was warned

by a brother anchorite not to separate from the

church (PraL 96). [C. H.]

JULLANUS (118X a converted Jew, to whom
Gregory the Great in 594 ordered an annual

supply of money to be given. (Greg. Magn.

EpUt. lib. iv. indict. xiL ep. 33 in Migne, IxxviL

7080 t^ ^ ^- ^0

JULLANUS (IMX advocate of Alexandria,

praised for his constancy and firmness for the

faith in the Monothelite controversy. (S. Maxim.

Conf. ep. 17 in Pat. Gr. xcL 579.) [W. J. S.]

JULIANUS (116), patron saint of Lnxnlyan

in<Comwall, a name comptad firon Laa Julian
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or Lau Sulian (Oliver's Monasticon Dioecesis

Exoniensis, 34 ; compare Haddan and Stubbs, i.

144-45, for a similar relation of the names
Julien and Sulgen or Sulien, Sullen being the

Welsh form of the name, which has been made
into Julien). A Julien occurs as one of the

daughters of Brychan of Brecknock. A St.

Julian or Ulian is found in Tintagel ; and the

parish of Maker, opposite Plymouth, is dedicated

to St. Julian. William of Worcester, 82, quotes

from the Franciscan Martyrology of Salisbury,

" S. Julliani commemoratio xvi. kalend. Febr.,"

perhaps a mistake for " vi. kal. Feb." if this

i-efers to "St. Julien, bishop and confessor."

For a Welsh Sulien, whose day is Sept. 1, see R.

Rees, Welsh Saints, 220, and compare Kerslake's

Damnonia outside Cornwall, 430. The parish of

Luxulyan is now dedicated to SS. Cyric and

Julitta, the better known name Julitta having

assimilated Julian to itself. St. Julitta has also

the parish of St. Juliot in Cornwall ; her day in

the Roman calendar was July 30 (in others

June 14 or 16). The story of Julitta and her

child Cyric was popular, and St. Basil wrote in

praise of her [see above, v. Cyricos]. There

was a cell of St. Cyric in the Cornish parish of

St. Veep; for a full account see Oliver's Mo-
nasticon, 69, where other dedications to these

favourite saints are mentioned ; see also R. Rees,

Welsh Saints, 82, 97, 307 ; Kerslake's The Celt

and the Teuton in Exeter, p. 11, and his

Damnonia outside Cornwall, 421. In the Lives

of Cambro-British Saints, 276-77, are printed

six Welsh hymns, invoking the intercession of

these saints. [C. W. B.]

JULITTA (1), July 16, martyr at Tarsus in

304 or 305. Her acts were declared apocryphal

by pope Gelasius, as having been composed by

heretics. A certain bishop, Zeno or Zozimus,

having obtained them, wrote in the 6th century

to Theodorus bishop of Iconium for a true

narrative. He applied to two officials of the

court (Justinian I. being emperor), Marcianus

chancellor of the notaries, and Zeno of the im-

perial council, who furnished him with a true

account as prescribed in the family traditions

and records of her family in Iconium. Their

nari'ative will be found in Combefis, Mart.

Triump. p. 231. Mart. Usuard. commemorates
them on Jun. 16, and places their passion at

Antioch. (Baron. Annal. 305, 315 ; Bas. Men.

;

Ceillier, iii. 42 ; Fleury, ff. E. 1. ix. 5, 7.) Con-

cerning the decree of pope Gelasius and the

Roman council of 494, by which the acts of St.

Julitta were condemned, together with the

apocryphal gospels and suspected works of the

fathers, see the dissertations of Mansi appended

to Nat. Alexand. If. E. saec. v. cap. ii. art. x.

cap. v. art. xviii. ; Fleury, ff. E. lib. xxx. sec.

35 : Du Pin, H. E. i. 521, ed. Dub. 1723.

[G. T. S.]

JULITTA (2), July 30, virgin, and martyr

with Dorothea at Caesarea, in Cappadocia, a.d.

306. [Barlaam.] (Boll. Acta SS. 30 Jul. vii.

141 ; Fleury, H. E. 1. ix. s. 39 ; Baron, ann.

304, Ixvii. ; Nat. Alex. H. E. saec. iv. cap. i.)

The Basilian Menology gives her under July 31.

[G. T. S.]

JULITTA CS). [Seven Martyrs of An-
CYRA.]

JULITTA (4), a widow lady of Cappadocia,
on whose behalf Basil wrote in 372 to Helladius,

a member of the household of the prefect of Cap-
padocia, begging him to use his influence for her

with his master (Basil. Epist. 107 [287], 108

[288], 109 [422]). Tillemont is inclined to

identify her with other widows {eKevdfpai) to

whom some of Basil's letters are addressed.

But for this there seem no sufficient grounds.

[E. v.]

JULIUS, AELIUS PUBLIUS. [Aeuus.]

JULIUS (1), seventh bishop of Lyons in the

3rd century. (Gall. Christ, iv. 15.) [R. T. S.]

JULIUS (2), second bishop of Vicohabentia

(Voghenza), c. A.D. 331. (Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. ii.

517 : Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'ltal. iv. 15.)

[R. S. G.]

JULIUS (3), the name of a bishop of Milan

at a synod said to have been held at Rome in

337 under pope Julius (Isid. Merc, in Fat. Lot.

cxxx. 615 ; Mansi, ii. 1269). He is placed by
Ughelli between Eustorgius and Protasius.

(Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. iv. 41 ; Cappelletti, Le
Chiese d'ltal. xi. 58 ; Ceillier, Auteurs Sacr. iv.

311.) [R. S. G.]

JULIUS (4), bishop of Thebes in Boeotia,

signed the canons of the council of Sardica, A.D.

344. (Mansi, iii. 38 ; Le Quien, ii. 211.)

[L. D.]

JULIUS (6), bishop of Rome after Marcus

from 6th Feb. A.D. 337 to 12th April, 352, during

fifteen years two months and six days, elected

after a vacancy of four months. His pontificate

is especially notable for his defence of Athanasius,

and for the canons of Sardica enacted during its

course.

When Julius became pope, Athanasius was in

exile at Trfeves after his first deposition by the

council of Tyre, having been banished by Con-

stantine the Great in 336 at the instance of the

Eusebian party. Constantine, who died on the

Whitsunday of the year 337, was succeeded by

his three sons, who divided the empire between

them. Constantine IL, the eldest, obtained the

new capital of Constantinople, Constantius niled

over Thrace and the countries of the East, Con-

stans over Italy and the West. In the year 338

Constantine II., writing from Treves, informed

the Alexandrians that he was carrying out his

father's intentions in restoring Athanasius ; and,

with the assent of the two other emperors, the

exile returned to his see, and was received in

triumph. But the Eusebians (as the prevalent

heretical party, professing a modified form of

Arianism, was now called) continued their

machinations. Their chief leader, Eusebius of

Nicomedia, having succeeded in obtaining the

patriarchate of Constantinople, and Acacius,

another leader, having become bishop of Caesarea,

the restoration of Athanasius was by them

declared invalid ; arid one Pistus was set up as

bishop of Alexandria in his stead. A deputation

was now sent to Rome, consisting of a presbyter

Macarius, with two deacons, Martyrius and Hesr-

chius, in order to induce Julius to declare

against Athanasius and acknowledge Pistus

;

the former being charged, in addition to previous

accusations, with having resumed his see after
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deposition without the sanction of a synod, and
with having sold for his own benefit the com
allowed to the Alexandrian church. On the

other hand, the Catholic bishops of Egypt issued

an encyclic in his favour, and he himself sent

presbyters to Rome to support his cause. Both

his deputation and that of the Eusebians had

interviews with Julius, and maintained their

cases before him. According to Athanasius him-

self in his Apology, and to Julius in his letter

written afterwards to the Eusebians, the accusing

party was so discomfited in argument that

Macarius secretly withdrew from Rome, and his

colleagues who remained there, having failed to

convince the pope, desired him to convene a

general council at which the charges against

Athanasius might be heard before himself as

judge. Socrates (J5". E. ii. 11) and Sozomen
(fl". E. iii. 7) state that Eusebius wrote to Julius

requesting him to assume the judgment of the

case. But this is not asserted by Julius himself

in referring to the matter, and is improbable in

itself. He consented to the proposal, under-

taking to hold a council at such place as Atha-

nasius might choose, and seems to have sent

a synodical letter to the Eusebians, apprising

them of his intention. This appears to have

been the state of things at the" close of the year

339. The dates of the several events that

followed are not without difiiculty. Those

adopted as most probable in the article on

Athakasius will be given below.

Early in 340 it appears that Pistus had been

given up as the rival bishop, and that one

Gregory, a Cappadocian, had been violently

intruded by Philagrius the praefect of Egypt into

the see ; whereupon the Lenten services of that

year had been the occasion of atrocious treatment

of the Catholics of Alexandria. Athanasius,

having concealed himself for a time in the

neighbourhood, and prepared an encyclic in which
he detailed the proceedings, seems to have
departed for Rome in the Easter season of the

same year (340), and to have been welcomed there

by Julius, who, after his arrival, sent two pres-

byters, Elpidius and Philoxenes, with a letter to

Eusebius and his party, fixing the time and place

of the proposed synod ; viz. December 340, at

Rome. To this council the Eusebians not only

refused to come, but also detained the envoys of

Julius beyond the time fixed for it. For Elpidius

and Philoxenes did not return to Rome till the

January of 341, bringing with them then a letter,

of which no authentic editions remain, but the

purport of which is gathered from the reply of

Julius to be mentioned presently. Julius sup-

pressed this letter for some time in the hope, he

said, that the eventual arrival of some of the

Eusebians in Rome might spare him the pain of

making it public, and in this hope also he

deferred the assembling of the council. But no
one came. However anxious the Eusebians had
been to enlist the pope on their side against

Athanasius, and though the proposal of a council

under him had been made by their emissaries,

they were by no means prepared now to submit
to his adjudication. On the contrary, they took

advantage of the dedication of a new cathedral

at Antioch to hold a council of their own there,

known as the " Dedication Council " (probably
in August 341), which was attended by ninety-

MTen bishops. Here, besides preparing canons
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and three creeds, designed to convince the

Western church of their orthodoxy, they con-

firmed the sentence of the council of Tyre against

Athanasius, and endeavoured to preclude all

prospect of his restoration by a canon with retro-

spective force, which debarred even from a

hearing any bishop or priest who should have

ofliciated after a canonical deposition. Julius

meanwhile had at length made public the letter

above referred to, and, being still in ignorance

of the proceedings at Antioch, assembled his

council in the church of the presbyter Vito at

Rome. It seems to have met in the November
of 341, Athanasius being stated to have been

then a year and a half in Rome. It was attended

by more than fifty bishops. The old as well as

the more recent accusations were considered

;

the acts of the council of Tyre, and those of the

inquiry in the Mareotis about the broken chalice

[see Athanasius], which had been left at Rome
by the Eusebian envoys two years before, were
produced ; witnesses were heard in disproof of

the charges, and in proof of Eusebian atrocities
;

and the result was the complete acquittal of

Athanasius, and confirmation of communion
with him, which, indeed, had never been discon-

tinued by Julius and the Roman church. Marcellus

of Aucyra also, who had been deposedand banished

on a charge of heresy by a Eusebian council at

Constantinople in 336, and who had been for

fifteen months in Rome, was declared orthodox

onthe strength of his confession of faith, which
satisfied the council. Other bishops and priests,

from Thrace, Coelesyria, Phoenicia, Palestine, and

Egypt, are said by Julius in his subsequent

synodal letter to have been present to complain

of injuries suffered from the Eusebian party.

The historians Socrates (^H. E. iL 15) and Sozo-

men (£r. E. iii. 8) say that all the deposed bishops

were reinstated by Julius in virtue of the pre-

rogative of the Roman see, and that he wrote
vigorous letters in their defence, reprehending

the Eastern bishops, and summoning some of the

accusers to appear at Rome. But there seems to

be much exaggeration in these statements. Paul
certainly, the deposed patriarch of Constantinople,

whom Eusebius had succeeded, and who is

mentioned by Socrates and Sozomen among the

successful appellants, was not restored till the

death of his rival in 342, and then only for a

time, and not through the action of Julius : nor

did Athanasius regain his see till 346. Indeed,

Sozomen, in another passage (iii. 10), acknow-
ledges that Julius effected nothing at the time

by his letters in favour of Athana^ns and Paul,

and consequently referred their cause to the

Emperor Constans. His real attitude and action

with respect to the troubles in the East are best

seen in the long letter which he addressed to the

Easterns at the desire ofthe Roman council after its

close, which has been preserved entire by Atha-
nasius (ifjw^.oon^.^ruin. 21-36). He begins by
animadverting strongly on the tone of the letter

brought back to him by his envoys, which was
such, he says, that when he had at last reluc-

tantly shewn it to others they could hardly
believe it to be genuine. His own action in the

matter had been complained of in the letter. He
therefore both defends himself and recriminates,

writing to the following effect :—" You object

to having your own synodal judgment (that of
Tyre) questioned in a second council. But
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this is no unprecedented proceeding. The council

of Nice permitted the acts of one synod to be

examined in another: and, if your own judg-

ment were right, you should have rejoiced in

the opportunity of having it confirmed ; and

how can you, of all men, complain, when it was

at the instance of your own emissaries, when
worsted by the advocates of Athanasius, that the

Roman council was convened? You certainly

are not in a position to plead the irreversibility

of the decision of a synod, having yourselves

reversed even the judgment of Nice in admitting

Arians to communion. If on this ground you
complain of my receiving Athanasius, much more

may I complain of you for asking me to acknow-

ledge Pistus, a man alleged by the envoys of

Athanasius to have been condemned as an Arian

at Nice, and admitted by your own representatives

to have been ordained by one Secundus, who had

been so condemned. It must have been from

chagrin at being so utterly refuted in his advo-

cacy of Pistus that your emissary Macarius fled by

night, though in weak health, from Rome." He
next refers, in a vein of sarcasm, to an allegation

of his correspondents as to the equality of all

bishops, which they had made either in justifica-

tion of their having judged a bishop of Alex-

andria, or in deprecation of the case being

referred to Rome. " If, as you write, you hold

the honour of all bishops to be equal, and un-

affected by the greatness of their sees, this view

comes ill from those who have shewn themselves

so anxious to get translated from their own small

sees to greater ones." He here alludes to Euse-

bius himself, who had passed from Berytus to

Nicomedia, and thence to Constantinople. Having

next treated as frivolous their plea of the short-,

ness of the time allowed for their attendance at

the Roman council, he meets their further com-

plaint that his letter of summons had been

addressed only to Eusebius and his party, instead

of the whole Eastern episcopate. " I naturally

wrote (he says) to those who had written to me.

If you expected me to address you all, you ought

all to have addressed me." And, he adds em-

phatically, " though I alone wrote, I did so in

the name of, and as expressing the sentiments of,

all the Italian bishops." He then proceeds to

justify at length the action of himself and of the

Roman council. The letters of accusation against

Athanasius had been from strangers living at a

distance from him, and had been found to con-

tradict each other : the testimonies in his favour

from his own people, who knew him well, had

been clear and consistent. He exposes the

falsity of the charges about the murder of

Arsenius and the broken chalice, and the unfair-

ness of the Mareotic inquiry. He contrasts the

conduct of Athanasius, who had come of his own
accord to Rome to court investigation, with the

unwillingness of his accusers to appear against

him. He dwells on the uncanonical intrusion

of Gregory the Cappadocian by military force into

the Alexandrian see, and on the atrocities that

had been committed to enforce acceptance of him.
" It is you," he adds, " who have set at nought

the canons, and disturbed the church's peace

;

not we, as you allege, who have entertained a

just appeal, and acquitted the innocent." After

briefly justifying also the acquittal of Marcellus

from the charge of heresy, he calls upon those

to whom he writes to remedy the wrong that
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had been done by repudiating the base conspiracy

of a few. Lastly, he points out what would
have been the proper course of procedure in case

of any just cause of suspicion against the bishops

in question. This part of his letter is important,

as shewing his own view of his position in rela-

tion to the church at large. " If (he says) they
were guilty, as you say they were, they ought
to have been judged canonically, not after your
method. All of us (i.e. the whole episcopate)

ought to have been written to, that so justice

might be done by all. For they were bishops

who suffiered these things, and bishops of no
ordinary sees, but of such as were founded by
apostles personally. Why, then, were you un-

willing to write to us (i.e. to the Roman church)
especially about the Alexandrian see ? Can you
be ignorant that this is the custom ; that we
should be written to in the first place, so that

hence (i.e. from this church) what is just may
be defined ? "Wherefore, if a suspicion against

the bishop had arisen there (i.e. in Alexandria),

it ought to have been referred hither to our

church. But now, having never informed us of

the case, they wish us to accept their condemna-
tion, in which we had no part. Not so do the

ordinances of St. Paul direct : not so do the

fathers teach : this is pride, and a new ambition.

I beseech you, hear me gladly. I write this for

the public good : for what we have received from

the blessed Peter I signify to you." If this

language is carefully weighed, it will hardly be

found to bear out the inferences of Socrates

(ii. 8, 17) and of Sozomen (iii. 10), that, according

to church law, enactments made without the

consent of the bishop of Rome were held to

be invalid. It certainly implies no claim to

exclusive jurisdiction over all churches. All

that Julius insists on is that charges against

the bishops of great sees ought, according to

apostolic tradition and canonical rule, to be

referred to the whole episcopate of the church

catholic ; and that, in the case of a bishop of

Alexandria at least, custom gave the initiative

of proceedings to the bishop of Rome. In this

reference to custom, he probably has in view the

case of Dionysius of Alexandria, the charges

against whom had been laid before Dionysius of

Rome. The allegation made in the earlier part

of his letter of the fathers of Nice having sanc-

tioned the reconsideration of the decisions of

synods is more diflScult to account for. The only

Nicene canon at all cognate to the subject is the

fifth, which requires biennial provincial synods

to review excommunications pronounced by
bishops. But this is really irrelevant to the

point at issue. He may be alluding to the action

of the Nicene Council itself* in entertaining the

case of Arius after he had already been synodically

condemned at Alexandria. The whole action of

pope Julius in this matter appears open to no

exception, though it might seem at first sight

an uncanonical proceeding to reverse in an

Italian synod the decisions of an Eastern one on

an Eastern question. But, if the synod consisted

of Westerns only, it was the fault of the

• This indeed was one of the purposes which the

emperor had at heart in convening it. Jnst as the

synod of Aries had also met by his orders to reconsider

the acquittal of St. Caecilian, decreed in the previous

synod of Rome under Melchiades.—E. S. Ff,
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Easterns themselves, who refused to attend it,

though it had been at the suggestion of their own
emissaries that Julius had convened it : there

had been a notorious miscarriage of justice, which
required some remedy : and, after all, what the

Roman synod did was only to confirm the con-

tinuance of communion with Eastern prelates

who were held to have been unjustly condemned.
It had no power to do more. Still, the position

of Julius on this occasion may be regarded as a
step towards subsequent papal claims of a more
advanced kind ; and it probably suggested the

canons of Sardica, pregnant with results, which
will come under notice presently.

After the proceedings detailed above, Atha-
nasius remained still in Rome, till, in the fourth

year of his resilience there—probably in the

summer of 343—he received a summons from
the emperor Constans to meet him at Milan
(Athanas. Apolog. ad Imp. Constantium, 4).

The death of Constantine II. in 340 had left

Constans sole emperor of the West, and he had
now been urged by certain bishops to propose to

the Eastern emperor, Constantius, the holding of

a new council, at which both East and West
should be fully represented ; and it was with a
view to this that Athanasius was now sent for.

W^ith the concurrence of the two emperors such
a council was summoned to meet at the Moesian
town of Sardica on the confines of their empires,

probably towards the end of the year 343. The
usually received date of the council of Sardica

(viz. 347) has been concluded, from recent inves-

tigations, to be erroneous. (^See Art. on Atha-
nasius, p. 190, note.) The scheme of united

action failed in consequence of the Eastern

bishops having refused, after their arrival, to

take part in the proceedings. They withdrew,
along with five Western prelates, to Philippo-

polis, within the Eastern empire, where they
held a separate synod of their own. Notwith-
standing their absence, the rest of the Westerns
met at Sardica, being presided over by the vene-
rable Hosius of Cordova, who, some twenty years

before, had taken the lead at Nice. In some
editions of the Acts of the Council he, Vincentius
of Capua, Calepodius of Naples, and Januarius of

Beneventum, are designated legates of the Roman
see. But this designation seems due only to the
desire, which appears also in other cases, of

assigning the presidency of all councils to the

pope. According to Athanasius (ApAog. contr.

Arian. 50), Julius was represented by two pres-

byters, Archidamus and Philoxenes, whose names
appear (" Julius Romae per Archidamum et

Philoxenem presbyteros ") in the signatures to

the synodal letter of the council after that of

Hosius. Hosius undoubtedly presided, and there

is no sign of his having done so as the pope's

deputy either in the Acts of the Council or in the

letter seat from it to Julius at the close of its

sittings. Nor can the initiative, any more than
the presidency, of the council be assigned to

Julius. Sozomen indeed (iii. 10) says that

Julius, when his own letter to the Eastern bishops

had done no good, wrote to Constans on the

subject, who thereupon requested his brother to

send three of the Eastern bishops to him ; that

they were consequently sent, but, having con-

cealed from Constans what had been done at

Antioch, were sent home again. This, however,
was previous to, and had no direct connexion
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with, the council of Sardica. The idea of its

convention having been initiated by Julius is

inconsistent with the statement of Athanasius

himself, who calls God to witness that when he

was summoned to Milan he was entirely ignorant

of the purpose of the summons, but found after-

wards that it was because " certain bishops " who
were there had been moving Constans to induce

Constantius to allow a general council to be

assembled (^Apolog. ad Imp. Constantium, 4). If

Julius had been the mover, it is unlikely that

Athanasius, who was with him at Rome, would

have been ignorant of the purpose of his

summons, or that he would have spoken only of
'' certain bishops." The fact seems to be that

the council was convened, by whomsoever first

suggested, by the emperors on their own autho-

rity, to review the whole past proceedings,

whether at Tyre, at Antioch, or at Rome ; and

that without asking the pope's leave, or inviting

him to take the lead. The council, however,

when it met after the secession of the Eastern

bishops, did all that he could have desired, had

he himself presided. It confirmed and promul-

gated anew all the decisions of the Roman council,

decreed the restoration of the banished orthodox

prelates, and excommunicated the Eusebian in-

truders. It also passed twenty-one canons of

discipline, three of which are of special historical

importance. The extant Acts of the Council

give them thus. Canon III. (al. III., IV.)

" Bishop Osius said : This also is necessary to

be added, that bishops pass not from their own
province to another in which there are bishops,

unless perhaps on the invitation of their brethren

there, that we may not seem to close the gate of

charity. And, if in any province a bishop have

a controversy against a brother bishop, let

neither of the two call upon a bishop from
another province to take cognisance of it. But,

should any one of the bishops have been condemned
in any case, and think that he has good cause

for a reconsideration of it, let us (if it please you)

honour the memory of the blessed Apostle St.

Peter, so that Julius, the Roman bishop, be

written to by those who have examined the

case ; and, if he should judge that the trial

ought to be renewed, let it be renewed, and let

him appoint judges. But, if he should decide

that the case is such that what has been done

ought not to be reconsidered, what he thus

decides shall be confirmed. Si hoc omnibus

placet ? The synod replied, Placet."

Canon IV. (ftl. V.) " Bishop Gaudentius said

:

Let it, if it please you, be added to this decree

that when any bishop has been deposed by the

judgment of bishops who dwell in neighbouring

places (in finitimis locis), and he has proclaimed

his intention of taking his case to Rome, no other

bishop shall by any means be ordained to his see

till the cause has been determined in the judg-

ment of the Roman bishop."

Canon V. (al. VII.) " Bishop Osins said : It has

seemed good to us ( piacuit) that if any bishop

has been accused, and the assembled bishops

of his own region have deposed him, and if he

has appealed to the bishop of the Roman church,

and if the latter is willing to hear him, and con-

siders it just ti;at the inquiry should be renewed,

let him deign to write to the bishops of a neigh-

bouring province, that they may diligently

inquire into everything, and give their sentenc«

2 M
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according to the truth. But if the appellant in

his supplication should have moved the Roman
bishop to send a presbyter (al. presbytei's) *de

suo latere,' it shall be in his (i.e. the Roman
bishop's) power to do whatever he thinks right.

And if he should decide to send persons having

his own authority to sit in judgment with the

bishops, it shall be at his option to do so. But
if he should think the bishops sufficient for

terminating the business, he shall do what ap-

proves itself to his most wise judgment." i"

On these canons the following remarks may be

made. First, they were designed to provide what
recent erents had shewn the need of, and what
the existing church system did not adequately

furnish ; a recognised court of appeal in eccle-

siastical causes. The canons of Nice had pro-

vided none beyond the provincial synod. If a

bishop felt aggrieved by the sentence of the

bishops of his province, his only strictly canonical

redress was by appeal to a general conncil, which
could be but a rare event, and was dependent on

the will of princes. The need was now felt of

a readier remedy. Secondly, it is to be observed

how this remedy was provided : viz. by giving

the Roman bishop the power, if he thought fit,

of causing the judgment of provincial synods to

be reconsidered ; but only on the appeal of the

aggrieved party, and only in one or other of

certain prescribed ways. He might, when ap-

j>ealed to, refuse to take the matter up at all,

thus confirming the decision of the provincial

synod ; or he might constitute the bishops of a

neighbouring province as a court of appeal

;

and he might further, if requested, and if he

thought it necessary, send one or more presbyters

as his legates to watch the proceedings ; or

appoint representatives of himself to sit as

assessors in the court. But he was not em-
powered either to interfere unless appealed to,

or to summon the case to Rome to be heard

before himself in synod ; still less of course to

adjudicate alone. Thirdly, it is evident that this

course of procedure was sanctioned for the first

time at Sardica. The canons, on the face of

them, were not a mere confirmation of a tradi-

tional prerogative of Rome. The words of

•> The editions of these canons, extant in Greek and
Ivatin translations, vary in their wording and arrange-

ment of them, but all agree in the drift as given above.

Doubts have been entertained of their authenticity, but

they are generally accepted. See Gieseler, £ccl. Hist.

2nd period, Div. 1. oh. ili. note 7, where references are

given.

[More than six years ago a paper was prepared by me
for the DicTioNART of Christian ANTKjorriES exhaus-
tively going into the question of their genuineness, and
pronouncing against it with confidence. This paper re-

mained in an unlocked box in the Bodleian Library for a

year or more ; when quite by accident I saw, ainong

the new books of 1875 just received there, a work by
Professor Aloisius Vincenzi, printed that year at the

Vatican, entitled De Bebraeorum et Christianorum sacra

Monarchid, and called a second edition of it. Part II.

c. 1 of this work contains an elaborate disproof of the

genuineness of these canons, on grounds so similar to

my own, that I removed my MS., and the result was, that

it was overlooked, when it should have been sent in for

publication. Since then, more facts have come to light

confirming my conclusion. But this Is, not that they
were forged in Africa by the orthodox bishops—which
is the amusing hypothesis of M. Vincenzi—but in, or not
far from Rome.—E. S. Ff.J
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Hosins were, " Let us, if it please you, honour
the memory of the blessed Apostle St. Peter,"
i.e. by conceding this power to the Roman
bishop. Fourthly, the power in question was
definitely given only to the then reigning pope,
Julius, who is mentioned by name ; and it has
hence been supposed that it was not meant to

be accorded to his successors (cf. Richer. Hist.

Condi. General, t. i. c. 3, § 4). But it seems
more natural to conclude that the arrangement
was at any rate intended to be permanent, since

both the need for it and the grounds assigned
for it were permanent. Fifthly, since it was
the causes of Eastern bishops^ that led to the
enactment of these canons, it is probable that
they were meant to apply to the whole church,
and not to the Western only. The Greek cano-

nists, Balsamon and Zonaras, maintain their

narrower scope ; and it is true that, the council

having consisted of Westerns only, they were
never accepted by the churches of the East.

But though the council of Sardica was not in

fact oecumenical, the emperors had intended it

to be so, and the Roman canonists call it so in

virtue of the general summons. Still they do
not give it rank as a separate one of this nature,

regarding it rather as an appendage to that of

Nice ; and it seems probable that its canons were
from the first added at Rome"' to those of Nice as

supplementary to them, since in the well-known
case of Apiarins, the African presbyter, which
arose in the time of Zosimus (a.d. 417), this

pope quoted them as Nicene ; and pope Innocent

(a.d. 402) seems previously to have done the

same in defending his appellate jurisdiction over

the church in Ganl. In the African case the

error was eventually exposed by reference to the

copies ofthe Nicene canons preserved at Constan-
tinople and Alexandria, and the Africans there-

upon distinctly repudiated the claims of Rome
which rested upon this false foundation. But
Boniface and Coelestine, the successors of Zosimus,

continued to refer to these canons as Nicene ; as

did Leo I. in 449 ; and this continued to be

the Roman position. It was probably a mistake
originally, arising from the cause above men-'
tinned ; but the persistence of the popes in

quoting these canons as Nicene after the mistake
had been discovered is with reason adduced as an
early instance of Roman unfairness in support of

papal claims. It is further a significant fact,

that in some Roman copies of the canons in

question the name of Sylvester was substituted

for that of Julius, as if with an intention of

throwing their date back to the Nicene period.*

• In the collection of canons used at Rome, those of

later synods appear to have been appended to those of

Nice without distinction. Quesnel has published such

a collection, containing forty-six canons, whereas twenty

only were made at Nice, and twenty-one at Sardica.

(Codex Canonum et Constitutionum Eccl. Rom. Append,

ad Leonis Opera Qvesnelli.')

Certainly, the earliest allusion to them is where pope

Liberius says, in a letter whose genuineness has been

needlessly questioned, " secutus traditlonem majorum
presbyteros urbis Romae . . .ex latere meo." What
reference could be more direct than this .' " ad Alexan-

driam ad supradictum Atbanasium direxi, ut ad urbem
Romam veniret." (Frag. iv. ap. S. Hil.>—E. S. Ff.

* See note on "Julio" in Can. ili. of the Sardican

canons, " Ex interpretatione Dionysxi Exigux (Labbe, 1. iL

p. 274) ; Quidam MSS. habent Sylvestro." The same
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The scope also of the canons came in time to be

extended beyond its real import, being made to

involve the power of the pope to summon at his

will all cases to be heard before himself at Rome.«

Our proper conclusion on the whole question

seems to be, that, though these canons were

probably intended by their framers to bind the

whole church, the authority that imposed them
was not really adequate to the purpose ; but that

the popes afterwards appealed to them unfairly

in support of their claims by misrepresenting

both their authority and their scope.

At the close of its sittings, the council of

Sardica addressed letters to the two emperors,

substitution is made in the collection published by
Quesnel, referred to in our last note.

» One specimen might here be dwelt upon at some
length, if for no other reason, to direct attention to facts

of history not hitherto taken into account by critics and
commentators in dealing with an as yet unexplained

statement of the three Greek historians, Theodoret,

Socrates, and Sozomen. Theodoret, the earliest of the

three, '"composed bis history," says Cave, "a.d. 450;"

wheo, undoubtedly, the circumstances of his own appeal

to Rome from the Latrocinium, and restoration by pope

Leo the year before, would be fresh in his mind. He
says of Julius :

" Is vero ecclesiasticam legem secutus,

et ipsos Romam venire jussit, et Athanasitun ad dicen-

dam causam evocavit " (ii. 4). This is but the language

of Liberins already given in the preceding note, inter-

preted by his own case. Socrates (iL 17) and Sozomen,

in discussing the course pursued by the same pope, say

there was an ecclesiastical canon forbidding any canoni-

cal action on the part of the churches, in opposition to

the judgment of the bishop of Rome. This expression,

HT) KavovC^tiv rai iKK\7i<rCat, has been misunderstood.

Accustomed as we have been to speak of the canons of

councils as the only canons of antiquity with which
we have to do, we forget the earlier and once exclusive

meaning of the word to designate the clergy-roll of

each church. Socrates and Sozomen had both meanings
In their eye. An ecclesiastical canon—a canon of Sardica

—debarred the churches from canonizing, in other woids
from making any changes in their clergy-roll, deposing

bishops as Athanasius, or priests as Aparius—either

in opposition to, or without waiting for, the judgment
of the bishop of Rome. Facts alone shew this to be

the identic meaning of all three passages: and also

that it is to the canons of Sardica that all three writers

alike refer. As these canons had not yet been regularly

translated into Greek, which they were for the first

time by John Scholasticns in the next century, they

refer to their general import, rather than to their

exact words. Further, that Constantinople must have
been acquainted with them both at that time, and
Bome time before, is clear, not only from the appeal

of Theodor«t himself, which was founded on them,

but also from the inquiry made of the patriarchs of

Alexandria and Constantinople by the Africans for

the genuine Nicene canons, to compare with the canon
quoted against them as Kicene by Zosimus. For, of

coarse, this canon must have been brought under notice

thus at both places. Lastly, one of these patriarchs, St.

Cyril, in order to impart greater weight to his position,

on starting to sit in Judgment on the patriarch of new
Rome, armed himself with legatine powers from pope
Celestine, and came to Ephesus thus equipped, after the

manner of Faustinus at Carthage, though carrying out

his precedent on a grander scale. Thus the three Greek
historians of the 6th century do nothing more than inter-

pret the Sordican canons by the facts of their own times,

which had happened since they became current, and the

acts of Julius by the Sardican canons with their enlarged

cope ; which of course was in marked contrast even to

ttieir tentative langtuige, and therefore much more to his

actual deeds.—E S Ff.
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to Julius, to the church of Alexandria, to the

bishops of Egypt and Libya, and an encyclic " to

all bishops." The letters to the emperors have
not been preserved. In that to Julius the

reason he had alleged for not attending the

council,—viz. the necessity of his remaining in

Rome to guard against the schemes of heretics

—

is allowed as sulficient ; and he is presumed to

have been present in spirit. He is told that,

though the documents sent him and the

oral report of his emissaries would inform him
of what had been done, it was thought fit to

send him also a brief summary. The most
religious emperore had pennitted the council

to discuss anew all past proceedings, and hence

the following questions had been considered :

—

(1) The definition of the true faith
; (2) The con-

demnation or acquittal of those whom the

Eusebians had deposed
; (3) The charges against

the Eusebians themselves of having unjustly

condemned and persecuted the orthodox. For
full information as to the council's decisions

on these questions, he is referred to the letters

written to the emperors ; and he is directed,

rather than requested (" tua autem excellens

prudentia disponere debet, ut per tua scripta

&c."), to inform the bishops of Italy, Sardinia,

and Sicily of what had been done, that they

might know with whom to hold communion.
A list is appended of those who had been ex-

communicated by the synod. The whole drift

of the letter is inconsistent with the idea of

the council having been convened by the pope

himself, or held in his name, or considered

dependent on him for ratification of its decrees.

He is not even charged with the promulgation

of them, except to the bishops under his more
immediate jurisdiction. The only expression

pointing to his pre-eminent position is one in

which it is said that it would appear to be

best and exceedingly fitting (optimum et valde

congruentissimum) that " the head, that is the

see of St. Peter," should be informed respecting

every single province. Nor is there in the

letter to the Alexandrians, or in the encyclic to

all bishops, any reference to him as having

initiated or taken part in the council ; only in

the latter a passing allusion to the previous

council which he (comtmnister noster diiectis-

sitntts) had convened at Rome. The letter to

Julius is signed, first by Hosius, and then by

fifty-eight other bishops, being probably those

who were present at the close of the council.

But as many as 284 are given by Athanasius

(Apoiog. contr. Arian. 49, 50) as having

assented to its decrees, and signed its encyclic

letter. They include, from various parts of

the West with a few from the East 78, from

Gaul and Britain 34, from Africa 36, from Egypt

94, from Italy 15, from Cyprus 12, from Pale-

stine 15.

It was not till October 346, some three

years after the council, that Athanasius was
allowed to return to his see. From Sardica he

went to Naissus in Upper Dacia, and thence,

at the invitation of Constans, to Aquileia,

where he remained till he was at length recalled

by Constantius. On his way thence to Alexandria

he agaiu visited Rome, and was again cordially

received by Julius, who took the occasion ot

writing a letter of congratulation to the clergy

and laity of Alexandria, remarkable for iU
2 M 2
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warmth of feeling and beauty of expression.

He regards the return at last of their beloved

bishop after such prolonged affliction as a

reward granted to their unwavering affection

for him, to their continual prayers for him, to

their letters of sympathy that had consoled him
in his exile, as well as to his own faithfulness.

He dwells on the holy character of Athanasius,

his resoluteness in defence of the faith, his en-

durance of persecution, his contempt of death and

danger. He congratulates them on receiving him
back among them all the more glorious for his

long trials and his fully proved innocence. He
pictures vividly the scene in Alexandria, where
he would be welcomed home by rejoicing crowds.

And he ends by a prayer for a full and lasting

reward of their faith and allegiance to be

granted to themselves and their posterity both

in this world and the world to come. The letter

is the more admirable for the absence of all

bitterness of expression towards the party of

persecutors. Two copies of it remain ; one

given by Socrates (ii. 23), the other by
Athanasius himself (^Apol. contr. Arian. 52)

;

and it may be taken as a sign of the modesty

of the saint that in the latter the greater part

of his own praises is omitted.

The only further notice we find of Julius is

that of his having received the recantation of

Valens and Ursacius, two notable opponents of

Athanasius who had been condemned at Sardica.

During the time of his temporary triumph
they had already recanted before a synod at

Milan, and written a pacific letter to Athanasius

;

but, not content with this, they went also of

their own accord, A.d. 347, to Rome, where
they presented a humble apologetic letter to

Julius, and were admitted to communion
(Athanas. Histor. Arian. ad Monachos, 26

;

Hilar. Fragm. i.). Their profession, however (in

which they owned the falsity of their charges

against Athanasius and renounced Arian heresy),

proved afterwards to have been insincere. For

when, after the death of Constans in 350, and
the defeat of Maxentius in 351, the tide of im-

perial favour began to turn, they recanted their

recantation, which they said had been made only

under fear of Constans. But Julius, who died

April 12, 352, was spared the pain of having to

cope with the troublous times which ensued.

The fresh charges, which were now got up, and

sent to him and the emperor, arrived at Rome
too late for him to entertain them. [Liberius.]

The only extant writings of pope Julius are

the two letters, to the Eusebians and to the

Alexandrians, which have been referred to above.

Two others, to the Easterns in the cause of

Athanasius, asserting in strong terms the

authority of the Roman see—being the first

and second of his reputed letters—are certainly

spurious, and are allowed to be so by Baronius

and Binius. Gennadius (de Script. Eccl. c. 2),

Evagrius (iii. 31), and Leontius (commentar. de

sect. act. 8), speak of another letter, said to

have been written by him to one Didymus
about the Incarnation, containing heretical

views ; but regarded by them as really composed

by ApoUinarius under the name of Julius.

Leontius mentions seven such supposititious

letters. Ten decreta are ascribed to him in the

collections of Gratian and Ivo. One of them is

interesting for its allusion to certain usages in
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the cejebration of the Eucharist ;—viz. that of
using milk, or the expressed juice of grapes,
instead of wine ; that of administering the bread
dipped in the wine, after the manner of the
Greeks at the present day ; and that of making
use of a linen cloth soaked in must, reserved
through the year, and moistened with water
for each celebration. All these are condemned,
except the use of the unfermented juice of the
grape, in which (it is said) is the efficacy of wine.
This is allowed in case of need, if mixed with
water, which is alleged to be always necessary
to represent the people, as the wine represents
the blood of Christ.

Among the numerous Oriental liturgies,

current under the names of apostles, bishops of

Rome, and others, the Syrian Jacobites had one
ascribed to Julius ;—so mentioned by Abraham
Echellensis in notes to Hebed-Jesu, and so

accounted by the later Marouites. It cannot,
however, possibly belong to him or his age.

(See Renaudot, Liturg. Orient, vol. ii. pp. 227,
234; Bona, de Bebus Liturg. Lib. ii. c. 9 (1),
and Sala's note.)

Julius was buried, according to the Liberian
and Felician catalogues, " in coemeterio Cale-
podii ad Callistum " on the Aurelian Way, where
he had built a basilica. He is celebrated as a
saint in Usuard and the Roman Martyrology,
April 12, thus : " S. Julius papa, qui adversus
Arianos pro fide catholica plurimum laboravit,

ac multis praeclare gestis, sanctitate Celebris

quiescit in pace. Sepultus via Aurelia."

In the Liher Pontificalis, and in Bcde's

Martyrology, he is said to have been banished
for ten months, and to have returned to his

see after the death of the emperor Constantius.

This is manifestly erroneous, since Constantius

undoubtedly survived him. The authorities for

this life appear in the references that have been

given. [J. B—y.]

JULIUS AFRICANUS. [Africancs.]

JULIUS (6), bishop of Paphos, present at

the first Constantinopolitan council, A.D. 381.

(Mansi, iii. 570 ; Le Quien, ii. 1059.) [L. D.]

JULIUS (7), African bishop, probably the

same as Julianus (4), bearer of the letter to pope
Innocent from the councils of Carthage and
Milevis A.D. 416. (Aug. Ep. 181, 182 ; Tille-

mont, 264, vol. xiii. p. 693.) [H. W. P.]

JULIUS, of Cavaillon. [Julianus (18).]

JULIUS (8), 23rd bishop of Avignon in the

list of Dom Polycarpe de la Rivifere {Gall. Christ.

i. 862). In the year 439 a Julius was present

at the council of Riez in Narbonne (Labbe, Sacr.

Cone. V. 1195, Florence, 1759-98; cf. Bar. Pag.

an. 439, n. xv.). He is said to have died in 449.

His name does not appear in the list of the

Gallia Christiana (i. 797), or in Gams's Series

Episc. (p. 503). [S. A. B.]

JULIUS (9) (Julianus), bishop of Puteoli

{Gesta de Norn. Acacii, in Labbe, ir. 1079 D),

probably the bishop Julius to whom, A.D. 448,

Leo the Great intrusted the execution of certain

disciplinary measures in the church of Bene-
ventum. [See DoRUS, Leo Mag. Ep. six. 736.] !

Certainly he, in company with Renatus the pres-
'

byter and Hilarus the deacon (q. v.), carried to

Flavian of Constantinople the famous " tome " of
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St. Leo in June 449, and acted as his legate in

the " robber " council of Ephesus (Leo Mag. Ep.

xxsiii. 866, Migne). The legates are described

hj Leo as sent " de latere meo " (jE/). xxxii. 859,

xxxiv. 870. He was not the first pope to use

this phrase ; see p. 530 sup. and the Ballerini in

loc. Migne). The fact that Julius appears in the

" acta " of the council most frequently as Julia-

nus has caused him to be confused with Julian

of Cos. That it was this prelate, however, and

not Julian of Cos, who was the papal legate at

Ephesus is proved by Leo's letter to the latter

(xxxiv. 870), and by the fact that the legate

did not know Greek, which Julian of Cos cer-

tainly did (see Juliasus ; Labbe, iv. 121 B ; see

also Tillemont, xv. note 21, pp. 901-2). Evagrius,

Mist. Eccles. i. x.. Prosper, Ckron. and Gesta de

Nom. Acac. in Labbe, iv. 1079 D, call the papal

legate Julius, not Julianus (see also Marianus

Scotus, Chron. ann. 450 in Pat. Lat. cxlvii. 726).

On Quesnel's hypothesis, that Julius and not

Kenatus died on the road to Ephesus, and that

Julian took his place, cf. Tillemont, I.e., and

Hefele, Condi, ii. 368, 369. On their arrival

at Ephesus the legates lodged with Flavian ; it

was on the ground that they had lived with

him, and been tampered with by him (ffwtKpo-

rii9i\ffav, Lat. munerati), that Eutyches took

exception to their impartiality as judges (Labbe,

iv. 149 B).

The assertion of Liberatus (Breviarium, cap.

xii.) that the Roman legates could not take part

in the council (" assidere non passi sunt " are his

words) because the precedence was not given to

them as representing Rome, and because Leo's

letter was not read, is not in harmony with the

acta of the council (see Tillemont, xv. notes 26

and 27, p. 904). They undoubtedly did take

part in the proceedings of the council, and

Julius ranked after Dioscorus. His interpreter,

as he could not speak Greek, was Florentius

bishop of Sardis (Labbe, iv. 122 b). We read

that he made several efforts to resist Dioscorus

(q. v.), especially urging that Leo's letter should

be read, but he does not seem to have been so

prominent in opposition as Hilarus the deacon

(Labbe, iv. 128 B, 149 B, 302 D). Leo, however,

expresses high commendation of the conduct

of his legates generally. "They protested in

the council, he says, and declared that no

violence should sever them from the truth (_Ep.

45, 922). He speaks to Theodosius, the emperor,

of intelligence having been brought him of the

acts of the synod by the bishop whom he had

sent, as well as by the deacon {Ep. xliii. 902) ;

but this in other letters (xliv. 911, xlv. 919) is

corrected by the statement that only Hilarus

made his escape to Rome. What happened, to

Julias we do not know, nor do we hear anything

of him subsequently (Ughelli, Itaiia Sacra, vi.

272). Ughelli and Cappelletti (lix. 647, 669)

name him Julianus and make him sixth bishop

of Puteoli between Theodore and Stephen.

[C. G.]

JULIUS (10), bishop of Magannell, or

Vagarmeli, in Numidia, banished by Hunneric

A.D. 484. (Victor Vit. Mtit. 57 ; Morcelli,

Afr. Christ, i. 211.) [R. S. G.]

JULIDS (11), bishop of Aegac (Ayas Kala),

on the coast of Cilicia. Dionysius Telmarensis

states that Julius was exiled by the emperor
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Justin L, in the year A.D. 518, for maintaininsp

Monophysite opinions. (Assemann. Dissert, de

Monoph. num. ii. p. 3 in BM. Orient, ii. ; Le
Qnien, Or. Christ, ii. 896.) [J. de S.]

JULIUS, of Grumentum. [JuuAJfTTS (46).]

JULIUS (12), Oct. 22, martyr commemo-
rated by the Copts and Abyssinians, and thought
to have suffered before Constantine. (Boll. Acta
SS. Oct. ix. 537.) [G. T. S.]

JULIUS (13), Aug. 19, senator and martyr
at Rome under Commodus. (Usnard. Mart. •

Mart. Boman.) [C. H.]

JULIUS (14), martyr at Dorostorum (Silis-

tria) in Moesia in the reign of Alexander
Severus. Commemorated on May 27. (Usnard.

Mart. ; Mart. B<man.) [C. H.]

JULIUS (15), said to have been martyred with

Aaron at Caerleon-upon-Usk in the persecution

of Diocletian, 304, but the story is doubtful. (R.

Rees, Welsh Saints, 96 ; Liber Landavensis, 27,

215 ; Haddan and Stubbs, i. p. 6, 30.)

[C. W. B.]

JULIUS (16), one of the eighteen martyrs of

Saragossa, commemorated April 16. (Usuard.

Mart.) [C. H.]

JULIUS (17), priest, with his brother

Julianus, deacon, are commemorated on Jan. 31

(Boll. Acta SS. 31 Jan. ii. 1101). See also the

Aitctaria of Usuardus, Mart. Auct. [J. G.]

JULIUS (18), martyr with Potamia in the

city of Thagura or Tagora, an episcopal city in

Numidia, commemorated on Dec. 5. (Usuard.

Mart. ; Mart. Boman. ; Morcelli, Afr. Chr. i.

300.) [C. H.]

JULIUS (19), martyr at Geldnba or Gildoba

(a place not identified) in Thrace; commemo-
rated on Dec. 20. (Usuard. Mart, and note*

Mart. Boman.) [C. H.]

JULIUS (20), one of the deacons anathema-

tised along with Arius by Alexander bishop of

Alexandria. (Theod. H. E. i. 3 al. 4, s. f.)

[C. H.]

JULIUS (21), an Arian presbyter of Alex-

andria, expelled together with Arius by bishop

Alexander, and restored by the emperor Con-

stantius in the time of Athanasius. (Athan. Hist.

Ar. §71.) [C. H.]

JUMAELUS (JuMAHEL, Jcneme), ninth

bishop of Dol, in Brittany, perhaps near the

beginning of the 8th century ; it is not certain

that he is distinct from Juthinaelns, the eleventh

bUhop. iGall. Christ, xiv. 1041.) [S. A. B.]

JUNABUI, pupil of St. Dubricius at Hent-

land, Herefordshire, in the 5th century. (ZA.

Landav. by Rees, 315-321, 316, 324, 409, 624.)

[J. G.]

JUNAN is noticed by Camerarius (De Scot.

Fort. 200) at Dec. 2 as one who flourished with

great favour and authority in Scotland in the

reign of Kenneth II. If Junan be one of the

many forms of Adamnan, he lived about a

century from either of the Kenneths, but he may
have been a different person. (Bp. Forbes, Kai.

Scott. Saints, 242, 360.) £J. CJ
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JUNCUS, ST., the patron saint of Pelynt,

near Looe, in Cornwall (William of Worcester,

114), but his church is now dedicated to St.

Mary, as in so many other cases, St. Mary being

a favourite dedication in later times.

[C. W. B.]

JUNEME, bishop of Dol. [Jumaelus.]

JUNEMENUS, bishop of Dol. [Juthi-
NAELUS.]

JUNIANUS (1), Donatist bishop of Lamig-
giga in Numidia (Bocking, Not. Dign. Occ. p.

645), present at the Carthaginian conference

A.D. 411. {Collat. Carth. cogn. i. 133.)

[H. W. P.]

JUNIANUS (2), bishop of Simina, in Pro-
consular Africa, was at the council of Carthage,
A.D. 52.5. (Mansi, viii. 647 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ.

i. 281.) [R. S. G.]

JUNIANUS (3), anchoret at Limoges, com-
memorated on Oct. 16, with St. Amandus his

master (Boll. Acta SS. 16 Oct. vii. 848 sq.).

His name appears frequently in the Martyr-
ologies (Boll. »6. 841 ; Usuardus, Mart. Auct. Oct.

16), and the miracles wrought at his tomb upon
the blind and paralytic are affirmed on personal
knowledge by St. Gregory of Tours (Be Glor.

Conf. c. 103), within sixty years after his death.

See also Murray's Handbook of France^ p. 244.

[J. G.]

JUNIANUS (4), Aug. 13, founder and first

abbat of the monastery of Mariacum (Maire), in

the 6th century. We are indebted for all we
know of him to a life written in the reign of
Louis the Pious, by Vulfinus Boetius. The bio-

grapher's distance from the events he relates

—

nearly two centuries and a half—would detract
largely from the value of his narrative, unless,

as the critics assert, he merely retouched an older

life, which they suppose to have been written
by Auremundus, the saint's disciple and successor

in the abbacy. (See Hist. Litt. de la France,
iii. 537, and Ceillier, xi. 693, xii. 364.) This
life is to be found in Mabillon's Acta SS. Ord. S.

Bened. i. 307-319, Paris, 1688-1701, and in Boll.

Acta SS. Aug. iii. 38-46. It was also published
by Labbe, and part of it is incorporated into

Duchesne's Historiae Francorum Scriptores, torn.

i. 542-544, as bearing on French history. (Hist.

Litt. iv. 500, 501.) [S. A. B.]

JUNILIUS {'lovvt\os, JUNILLUS), an African
by birth, whence he is commonly known as

Junilius Africanus. He filled for seven years in

the court of the emperor Justinian the impor-
tant office of quaestor of the sacred palace, in

which office he succeeded the celebrated Tribo-
nian (Procop. Anecd. c. 20). The same authority
informs us that on the death of Junilius, he
Avas succeeded by Constantine, whom the Acts of
the 5th general council shew to have held the
office in A.D. 553. The death of Junilius may
therefore be placed a year or two earlier. This
office of quaestor was one of a judicial character,

and in particular all appeals from the provinces
would come before him for examination. We
may be sure that this office would only be con-
ferred on one who had distinguished himself
by successful practice as a lawyer. Procopius,
however, describes Junilius as ignorant of law,
a^ acquainted only with Latin literature, as

never having received any proper education in

Greek, as speaking that language in such a way
as often to excite the laughter of his attendants,

and as disgracefully avaricious and corrupt in

the administration of his office. We must not
lay too much stress on this disparaging account
of Procopius, the slanderous character of whose
Secret History is well known. Junilius, though
a layman, took great interest in theological

studies. The theological activity of Justinian

having made it necessary that a deputation of

African bishops should visit Constantinople, one

of them, Pbimasius of Adrumetum {q. v.), natu-

rally came into conversation with his distin-

guished countryman, Junilius. Primasius made
it his business to enquire who among the Greeks
was distinguished as a theologian, to which
Junilius replied that he knew one Paul [Paul
OF NisiBis], a Persian by race, who had been

educated in the school of the Syrians at Nisibis,

where theology was taught by public masters in

the same systematic manner as the secular

studies of grammar and rhetoric were expounded
elsewhere. On further enquiry Junilius owned
that he was ia possession of an introduction to

the Scriptures by this Paul, which on the soli-

citation of Primasius he translated into Latin,

merely altering it by breaking it up into question

and answer, so as to throw it into the cateche-

tical form. Kihn identities this work of Paul

with that which Ebedjesu (Asseman. Bibl. Or.

III. i. 87 ; Badger, Nestorians, ii. 369) calls

Maschelmonutho desurtho j Lo I Vl X a X^

)i.>Q«^J The work of Junilius was called

" Instituta regularia divinae legis," but is com-
monly known as "De partibus divinae legis,''

a title which really is only that of the first

chapter. Junilius, speaking of the two books

of which his work consists, modestly contrasts

himself with those who had brought into the

Lord's treasury gold, silver, or precious stones :

he, like the poor widow, had thrown in all he

had, only two mites, and those borrowed. The
scientific logical arrangement of this work soon

gained for it popularity in the West, and shortly

af'ter its publication Junilius is named by Cassio-

dorus (Institut. i. 10) among the " Introductores

divinae Scripturae." Several MSS. of it are

extant. The first printed edition was published

by Gastius, Basle, 1545. It has been since often

reprinted in libraries of the Fathers, among
which we only think it necessary to name Gal-

land, vol. xii., Migne, vol. Ixviii. The latest and

best edition, for which 13 MSS. have been col-

lated, is by Professor Kihn of Wurzburg (Kihn :

Theodor von Mopsuestia, Freiburg, 1880), a work
admirable for the thoroughness of its investi-

gations ; and it may be said that few commen-
tators have done more to throw light on their

author than Kihn has done for Junilius.

Works on ecclesiastical writers had almost

with one consent represented Junilius as au

African bishop, and Utica had been conjectured

as possibly his see. Galland, though unwilling

to oppose the prevalent opinion, had expressed

himself as not satisfied with the evidence for

it. Kihn reports that of the 13 MSS. which he

had consulted, only 4, and these clearly derived

from a common source, give Junilius the appel-

lation of bishop, and that not in the title but
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in the subscription at the end, a place where

copyists are often bountiful of titles of honour.

The work itself, dedicated to " his most reve-

rend father Primasius," and speaking in the

third person of the "fellow bishops of Pri-

masius," gives no hint that the author claimed

like dignity for himself. Kihn found new
evidence to throw doubt on the episcopal

character of Junilius. To the account which

we gave (Vol. II. p. 583) of the writings of

FuLGENTius Ferrandds must be added that

there were published by Reili'erscheid, in 1872,

in a Programme of the University of Breslau

(Index Scholarum, &c.) under the name of

Anecdota Casinensia, some remains drawn from

the library of Monte Casino, and that these

included five previously unpublished letters by

Ferrandus. One of these was a letter of re-

commendation addressed to Junilius, and from

a comparison with the fonns of address used

in other letters sent to ecclesiastics, Kihn con-

cluded that Junilius could not have been a

bishop, nor even a priest or deacon. The address

gives him the title '* illustris," and Kihn per-

ceived that, according to the usage of the time,

this could not be taken for a mere complimentary

epithet, but must have been a title to which his

correspondent had an official" right. On exa-

mining what offices conferred this title, he found

that they were only those of the very highest

rank, and among these he found only two which

it was likely Junilius could have held ; that of

Master of the Offices and Quaestor, and of these

the latter seemed to him the most probable

;

but he long searched in vain for evidence that

Junilius had held either office, and it was only

when after repeated disappointments his hopes

had sunk to zero, that his sagacious research

was rewarded by finding in Procopius the ac-

count which we have already given, completely

establishing the conclusion at which he had on

other grounds already arrived. The chief im-

portance of this result is that we learn that the

work of Junilius does not, as has been often

assumed, represent an African school of theology,

but the Syrian ; and in fact Kihn conclusively

shews that the work (although possibly Junilius

was not aware of it himself) is all founded on

the teaching of Theodore of Mopsuestia (q. c).

Junilius divides the books of Scripture into

two classes. The first, which alone he calls

Canonical Scripture, are of perfect authority

;

the second added by many (plures adjungunt)

are of secondary (mediae) authority ; all other

books are thrown into a third class as of no

authority. The first class consists of—(1) His-

torical Books : Pentateuch, Joshua, Judges, Ruth,

Samuel, and Kings, and in the N. T. the four

Gospels and Acts
; (2) {Prophetical,m which what

is evidently intended for a chronological arrange-

ment is substituted for that more usual) : Psalms,

Hosea, Isaiah, Joel, Amos, Obadiah, Jonah,

Micah, Nahum, Habakkuk, Zephaniah, Jeremiah,

Ezekiel, Daniel, Haggai, Zechariah, and Malachi.

As for John's Apocalypse he says that amongst

the Easterns it is much doubted of. (3) Pro-

verbial or parabolic: the Proverbs of Solomon

and the Book of Jesus the Son of Sirach. (4)

Doctrinal: Ecclesiastes, the 14 Epistles of St.

Paul in the order now usual, including that to

the Hebrews, the first epistle of St. Peter, and

that of St. John. In his second class he counts
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as added by very many

—

(V) Histoncal : Chronicles,

Job, ELsdras (no doubt including Nehemiah),

Judith, Esther, and Maccabees
; (3) Proverbial

:

Wisdom and the Song of Songs ; (4) Doctrinal

:

the Epistles of James, 2 Peter, Jude, 2, 3 John.

This list makes no express mention of the Lamen-
tations nor of Baruch, which no doubt were
included in Jeremiah, nor of the book of Tobit,

which book however is quoted in a later part of

the treatise. Kihn is no doubt right in regard-

ing the omission of Tobit as being due only to the

accidental error of an early transcriber ; for it is

not conceivable that a writer of the time should

have designedly refused to include Tobit even

in his list of deuterocanonical books. Junilius

gives as a reason for not reckoning the books of

the second class as canonical that the Hebrews
make this difference, as Jerome and others testify.

This is clearly incorrect with regard to several

of the books in question, and one is tempted to

think (though Kihn is of a different opinion)

that Junilius himself added this reference to

Jerome, and did not find it in his Greek original.

The low place assigned to the book of Job and

to the Song of Solomon is in accordance with

the estimate of these books formed by Theodore

of Mopsuestia. It is to be noted that Junilius

quotes as Peter's a passage from his second epistle,

which he had not admitted into his list of

canonical books. It is to be remarked also that

he describes the Psalms and the books of Eccle-

siastes and Job as written in metre (see Bickell,

Metrices biblicae regulae). The work of Junilius

presents a great number of other points of interest

(as for example his answer, ii. 29, to the question

how we prove the books of Scripture to have

been written by divine inspiration) on which we
have not space to enlarge.

As the date of publication of the work of

Junilius, Kihn assigns the year 551, in which year

the chronicle of Victor Tununensis records the

presence at Constantinople of the African bishops

Reparatus, Firmus, Primasius, and Verecundus.

He makes it probable that Junilius might have

met Paul of Nisibis at Constantinople as early

as 543. We do not venture to oppose the judg-

ment of one entitled to speak with so high

authority ; but it would have seemed to us

probable that the introduction into the West of

this product of the Nestorian school of theology

took place at an earlier period of the controversy

about the Three Chapters than 551. It is of

course by no means unlikely that Primasius paid

earlier visits to Constantinople than that of

which we have evidence on record. A com-
mentary on the first chapter of Genesis had
been ascribed to Junilius, but clearly wrongly.

It is now generally attributed to Bede.

[G. S.]

JUNILLA (JOKiLLA, Jovilla), martyr at

Langres, c. A.D. 189, commemorated Jan. 17.

(BasQ. Mend. ii. 115 ; Tillem. iftm. iii. 41, 608 ;

Baron. A. E. ann. 179, xxxvii.) [C. H.]

JUNIOR (1), Donatist bishop of Rusicade.

[Faustikianus (5).] [H. W. P.]

JUNIOR (2), bishop of Tigillaba, in Numidia,

banished by Hunneric, a.d. 484. (Victor Vit.

Notit. 56; Morcelli, Afr. Chriit.L 322.)

[R. S. G.]
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JUNIOR (3), bishop of Verona, at the end of

the 6th century. (Mansi, x. 466 ; Hefele, § 281

;

Ughelli, Ital. Sacr. v. 589 ; Cappelletti, Le Chiese

oTItal. X. 749 ; Biancolini, Vescovi di Verona,

pt. ii. 3 ; see also Paulus Diaconus, iii. 26.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JUNIUS (1) (Cyp. Ep. 57), fifth bishop in

title of Ep. Syn. Carth. 2, sub Cyp. de Pace,

Ep. 70 ; third bishop in title of Ep. Syn. Cavth.

5, sub Cyp. de Bap. i. [E. W. B.]

JUNIUS (2) {Sentt. Epp.), eighty-sixth

sutFrage in Syn. Carth. 7, sub Cyp. de Bap. 3,

bishop of Neapolis (? Tripolis). His signature

next to bishop of Oea seems to indicate that

Neapolis was in prov. Trip. (Morcelli).

[E. W. B.]

JUNIUS (3), a short-hand writer (exceptor).

[Edesius (2).] [H. W. P.]

JURANUS is the second in the list of seven

hermits from an island in the Tiber, who accom-
panied St. Regulus into Scotland in the reign of

King Hungus. (Skene, Chron. Picts and Scots,

187 ; Bp. Forbes, Kal: Soott. Saints, 360.)

[J. G.]

JURATA, Donatist bishop of Turretamallia,

Turris Tamallensis, or Turris Tamalleni, a

fortified town on the borders of Byzacene and
Tripolis (Ant. Itin. 74, 3) (Telemin), present at

the Carthaginian conference a.d. 411, i. 126, 208.

(3fon. Vet. Don. pp. 208, 458, ed. Oberthiir.)

[H. W. P.]

JtFRWINUS (JURMANUS, JUKMINUS), a son
(according to the Historia Eliensis, ed. Stewart,

p. 15) of Anna, king of the East Angles, by his

wife Hereswitha, and brother of the king Aldulf,

of Sexburga, Ethelberga of Brie, Etheldreda of

Ely, and Wihtberga of Dereham. This account
is, however, certainly erroneous ; Hereswitha
being the wife of Ethelhere and not of Anna.
William of Malmesbury, who gives him the name
ofGerminus ((?. P. lib. ii. § 74), mentions his

tomb at Bury St. Edmunds, but adds that he had
not been able to discover what his achievements
were. The author of the Historia Eliensis,

referring to the Gesta Pontificum Angliae, must
have had the work of William of Malmesbury
in view, although he could have found there no
evidence of the sanctity of life and justice which
he attributed to Germinus. [S.]

JUSTA (1), May 14, martyr with Justina

and Heredina in Sardinia according to local

tradition, which variously names the reigns of

Trajan, Hadrian, and Diocletian as the period.

(Boll. Acta. SS. Mai. iii. 271.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTA (2), Aug. 1, virgin martyr at Aquila,

a town of the Vestini near Amiternum in Italy,

probably in the persecution of Diocletian. (Acta

SS. Aug. i. 38.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTA (3), and her sister Rufina, virgin

martyrs in the 3rd century, were natives of

Seville. They are said to have suffered in a.d.

287. They are commemorated July 19. (Efp.

Sagr. ix. 276 ; J. T. Salazar, Mart. Hisp.

iv. 163; Boll. AA. SS. Jul. iv. 583; Gams,
Kirchengeschichte, i. 284 ; Tejada y Ramiro,
Coleccion de Canones de la Eglesia Espaflola, ii.

87 ; Usuard. Mart, in Migne, Patr. Lat. cxxiv.

275.) [F. D.]

JUSTINA

JUSTA (4), one of five martyrs at Carthage,
buried in the basilica of Faustus, commemorated
on July 15. (Usuard. Mart.) [Catulincs.]

[C. H.]

JUSTA (6), daughter of the emperor Va-
lentiuian I. She was unmarried. (Socrates,

U. E. iv. 31 ; Ducange, Fam. Aug. p. 59.)

[G. T. S.]

JUSTAN (Justin, Justus), sumamed Lene,

is commemorated in Mart. Doneg. and Mart.
Tallaght, at July 29, and is supposed by Colgan
to be the Justus whom St. Patrick left as a
deacon at the church of Fidhart in Ui-Maine,
and who is said in the same Life of St. Patrick to

have lived to such an age as, when 140 years old,

to have baptized St. Ciaran (Sept. 9) of Clonmac-
noise from the service book given him by St.

Patrick. Colgan also imagines that he may be

the Justin whom St. Patrick left as a presbyter

at the church of Ardbraccan with the Ui Tor-
tain. If there be truth in this, he was Justus,

son of Fergus, son ofEndaNiadh, son of Breasal

Brealach, who died A.D. 435 {Four Mast.) ; but
the dates present the ditficulty of a great-

grandson of Breasal being a priest in the time
of St. Patrick. (Colgan, Tr. Thaum. 136, c. 49,

151, c. 14, 177, n. ", 184, n. ", 267, col. 1, and
Acta SS. 312, c. 5, 313, n. >« ; Joum. Roy. Hist,

and Arch. Assoc. Ir. 4 ser. iii. 279.) [J. G.]

JUSTIANUS (1) (JusTiNiANUs), bishop of

Vercellae, present at the council held under
Eusebius of Milan, A.D. 451. He subscribes the

synodical letter of the council to Leo the Great
(Leo Mag. Ep. 97, 1084 ; Italia Sacra, iv. 762).

He is commemorated as a saint on March 21.

(Bolland. AA. SS. March, vol. iii. 262 ; Capel-

letti, £e Chiese d"Italia, xiv. 366.) [C. G.]

JUSTIANUS (2) (JosTiNiANUs), named by
Tirechan among the disciples of St. Patrick

(Ussher, Brit. Eccl. Ant. c. 17, wks. vL 518), and
called Mac Hy. He is probably Justus the deacon
or Justus the priest. [JusTAN.] [J. G.]

JUSTINA (1), Oct. 7, virgin and supposed

martyr under Nero or Maximian. (Boll. Acta SS.

7 Oct. iii. 790.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTINA (2), martyr. [Justa (1).]

JUSTINA (3), July 13, reputed martyr at

Tergestum (Trieste) in 289. Her legend is

substantially the same as that of Dorothea, with

an alteration of the names, Theophilus in the

legend of Dorothea being Zeno in that of Jus-

tina. (Boll. Acta SS. Jul. iii. 483.) [C. H.]

JUSTINA (4), virgin martyr at Antioch,

commemorated by the Greeks on Oct. 2 (Menaea ;

Basil. Menol. ; Cal. Byzant. ; Menol. Graec.

Sirlet.), and by the Latins on Sept. 26 (Bede,

Usuard, Vet. Pom. Mart., Ado). Her history is

contained in that of St. Cyprian the martyr
of Antioch [Cypbianus (2)]. Gregory Nazian-

zen, in his oration on the martyrdom of

Cyprian (orat. 18 al. 24), refers to her much.
Aldhelm dwells on her story in his metrical

work, Be Laudibus Virginum (p. 186, ed. Giles),

and in his prose treatise De Laudibus Virgini-

tatis (§ 43, Giles, p. 57). Cleus the Bollandist

{Acta SS. Sept. vii. 195) elaborately examines

all that has been written of the two martyrs.

[C. H.]



JUSTIXA

JUSTIXA (5), empress, second wife of

Valentinian I., was a Sicilian by birth, and was,

according to Zosimos (iv. 19 and 43), the widow
01 Magnentias, who had been kilJed in A.D. 353.

Socrates (^H. E. iv. 31) gives a romantic account,

which Tiliemont {Emp. t. 682) proves to be nn-

founded, of how the empress Severa by her

praises of the beauty of her friend Jostina so

inriamed the passions of Valentinian, that he

passed a law legalizing polygamy, and availed

himself of it to marry Justina in the lifetime of

Severa. In reality it b probable that Valen-

tinian divorced his first wife for some reason or

other {Chron. Pasch. 302), and then espoused

Jxistina. The date of the marriage was probably

A.D. 368.

Justina was an Arian, but during her hus-

band's lifetime concealed her opinions (Rufinus,

Hist. Eccl. ii. 15, in Migne, Pair. Lot. iii. 523).

She, however, endeavoured to prevent him from

allowing St. Martin of Tours to enter his pre-

sence (Sulp. Sev. Died. ii. in Patr. Lat. xi. 205).

In A.D. 375, with her infant son Valentinian, she

accompanied her husband to Pannonia, and when
he died at Bregetio, on Nov. 17, was at Muro-
cincta or Acincta (Buda), a hundred miles away.

The soldiers, six days after Valentinian's death,

proclaimed her son Valentinian, then a boy

about five years old, emperor, jointly with his

brother Gratian and his uncle Valens ; Italy,

Ulyricum and Africa being the portion of the

empire allotted to him, an arrangement after-

wards recognized by Gratian, who, however,

apparently kept the government of the whole of

the West in his own hands till his death in

A.D. 383. (See Tillemont's arguments on the

subject, Emp. v. 705-709.) Justina at once

took advantage of the influence which her posi-

tion as mother of the infant emperor gave her

to advance the interests of her sect. In pursu-

ing this object she soon came into collision

with St. Ambrose. The first contest between
them was probably about a.d. 380, when St.

Ambrose was summoned to Sirmium to take

part in the consecration of Anemias as bishop

of that see ; the empress, on the other hand,

being desirous that the new bishop should be con-

secrated by the Arians. According to Paolinus

( Vita S. Amhrosii, in Migne, Patr. Lat. xiv. 30),

a miracle terrified the opponents of St. Ambrose,
and the Catholics were allowed to consecrate

their bishop in peace. The sequestration by
Gratian of a basilica at Milan, which he after-

wards restored, an event which happened about

this time, is with considerable probability re-

ferred to Justina's influence (S. Ambrose, De
Spirita Sancto, i. 1. 604, in Patr. Lot. xvi. 709).

After the murder of Gratian and the seizure

by Maximus of Spain, Gaul, and Britain in A.D.

383, Justina, who, with her infant son, had
taken up her residence in the Imperial Palace at

Milan, had recourse to her former opponent
St. Ambrose. She placed her son in his hands,

and induce<l him to undertake the delicate

task of going as ambassador to Maximus in

order to persuade him to be contented with the
provinces that had been Gratian's, and to leave

Valentinian in undisturbed possession of Italy,

Africa, and Western Ulyricum (S. Ambrose, Epp.
20, 21, 24; Id. De 06Uu Vaientinianiy 1182 in

Patr. Lat. xvi. 1001, 1007, 1035, 1368). His

mission was successful, at any rate for u time,
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but the ungrateful Justina, when he had hardly

returned a year, began to assail him at Easter,

385, with the object of obtaining one of the

churches at Milan for the use of her fellow

Arians. For an account of this memorable
struggle see Ambrosius (Vol. I. 94, 95). It

should be added that by a constitution {Codex

Theod. xvi. 1, 4), dated January 21, A.D. 386,

and drawn up by her direction (Soz. H. E. vii.

13), those who held the opinions sanctioned by
the Council of Ariminum were granted the

right of meeting for public worship. Catholics

being forbidden under pain of death to ofier any
opposition or even to endeavour secretly to get

the law repealed.

K Paulinus may be believed (Tita S. Arnbrom,

20), Justina, in addition to her open attacks on

St. Ambrose, twice sent persons to assassinate

him, but on each occasion he was miraculously

preserved. Notwithstanding her ill-treatment

of St. Ambrose, when danger again threatened,

Justina once more had recourse to his services.

After Easter, a.d. 387, he was sent to Trier to

ask that the body of Gratian should be restored

to his brother, and to avert Maximns's threatened

invasion of Italy (,Ep. 24). His mission was
unsuccessful ; Maximus crossed the Alps in the

autumn, and made himself master of Italy with-

out striking a blow. Valentinian and his

mother and sbters fled by sea to Thessalonica,

whence she sent to Theodosins imploring his

help. Zosimus (iv. 44) narrates how she over-

came his reluctance by the charms of her

daughter, the beautiful Galla, whose hand was
the reward of his assistance. Tiliemont in-

deed {Emp. T. 740) doubts the story, as Mar-
cellinus states that Galla went to Constanti-

nople in A.D. 386, but he does not state that the

marriage took place in that year, and the Duo
de Broglie (L'Eglise et PEmpire, iii. 228),

gives conclusive reasons for preferring the later

date.

While Theodosins prepared to invade Italy by
land a naval expedition was despatched against

Rome. According to Zosimus (iv. 45, 46),

Justina and her son accompanied the fleet,

evaded the squadron under Andragathius, and
reached Italy, but this statement is wrong as

regards Valentinian, and probably is equally so

as regards his mother. Some time in A.D. 388,

the year of her son's restoration, Justina died

(Soz. JT. i:. viL 14; Rufinus, B. E. u. 17).

Besides Valentinian and Galla she had by Valen-

tinian two daughters. Grata and Justa, who
died unmarried (Socrates, H. E. vr. 31).

[F. D.]

JUSTINIANUS (1), bishop of Salona (Sp«-

lato) in Dalmatia between Justinus and Anto-

ninus, cir. 237. It seems an inadvertence in

Gams {8er. Episc. p. 419) to call him Justini-

anus II. (FarUii, Illur. Sacr. i. 599.)
[J.deS.]

JUSTINIANUS (2), bishop of the Ranr-

aci, recorded as attending the (apocryphal)

council of Cologne, A.D. 346 (Mansi, il.

1371). A Jnstinianns occurs among the bishops

(under the head of Gallia) who accepted the

Sardican decrees (a.d. 343X but arc recorded

without sees (Mansi, iiL 67X but there is no
bishop of this name in the Ballerini list of thoM
who attended the council {ib. iii. 43). The



638 JUSTINIANUS JUSTINIANUS I.

Sammarthani reckon him as the first known
bishop of Basel, his successor being Pantalus

(Gall. Christ, xv. 426). [R. T. S.]

JUSTINIANUS (3) (Stinan), Aug. 23,

said to have come from Brittany to Wales in the

time of St. David (R. Rees, Welsh Saints, 238

;

Haddan and Stubbs, i. 160). The existence of a

ruined chapel dedicated to St. Stinan, near St.

David's in Pembrokeshire, seems to make his

existence probable. There is a church of Llan-

stinan in the same county. [C. W. B.]

JUSTINIANUS (4), bishop of Valencia

towards the middle of the 6th century. Isidore

gives a ^hort biography of him in his Be Viris

III. (cap. 33). According to Isidore Justinianus

wrote a book of responsiones addressed to a

certain Rusticus in confutation of various

Arian and Donatist erroi-s. It is the opinion

of certain modern scholars that the work cur-

rent under the name of Ildefonsus, Liber de

Cognitioiw Baptismi, is only a working-up by
him of the earlier work of Justinianus de-

scribed by Isidore. (See art. Ildefonsus;
Helfferich, Der Westgothische Arianismus, pp.
41-49 ; Gams, Kirchengeschichte von Spanien, ii.

1, 455.) Justinianus flourished under Theudes

(531-546), and subscribed the acts of the council

of Valencia in the fifteenth year of that king

(A.D. 546). (Esp. Sagr. viii. 158 ; Cave, i. 511

;

Ceillier, xi. 265.) [M. A. W.]

JUSTINIANUS (6), bishop of Abula
(Avila) in 610 (?). His signature appears among
those of the disputed Decretum Gundemari.

[GuNTHiMAR.] (Aguirre-Catalani, iii. 324; Esp.

Sagr. xiv. 21.) [Priscillian.] [M. A. W.]

JUSTINIANUS, bishop of Vercellae [Jus-

TiANUS (1)] ; of Tyana [Justinus (20)].

JUSTINIANUS (6) I., Roman emperor
(527-565). The account to be given here may
be conveniently divided into five heads : (1) the

life and personal character of Justinian
; (2) his

foreign policy and the leading political events

of his reign
; (3) his internal administration of

the Roman empire
; (4) his ecclesiastical policy

and position
; (5) his legislative work as a

codifier and reformer of the law and a creator of

new law.

I. Life and Character.— Justinian was born
at Tauresium, a place on the borders of lllyricum

and Macedonia, close to the fortress of Bederiana.

It was in the district called Dardania, and has

commonly been identified with the modem town
of Giustendil ; but it has lately been remarked
that Giustendil is too far from the spot to which
other evidence points, and (Jskiub, the ancient

Scupi, is suggested by an accomplished traveller

as more probably the birthplace of the emperor
(see Procop. Aedif. iv. 1, and Tozer, Highlands

of European Turkey, ii. p. 370). After he came
to the throne, he built at his birthplace a city

which he named Justiniana Prima, and made
the capital of the province and seat of an arch-

bishop. His father's name was Istok, which is

Latinized or Graecized as Sabatius ; his mother's,

Bigleniza, Latinized into Vigilantia. His own
name is said to have been Uprauda, of which
Justinianus, it has been suggested, was a trans-

lation, though as Justinianus seems a name
di'awn from that of his uncle Justinus, by whom

he was adopted, it is more likely that if there
be any relation (which after all is impro-
bable) between the barbarian and the Roman
names, it is with Justinus that Uprauda might
rather be connected. The word Uprauda has
been supposed to point to a Gothic origin

;

and we know that there were many Goths
scattered over lllyricum. But Vpravda is an
older form of the Slavonic word Pravda, meaning
straight or right ; so more probably the name
is Slavonic, and Justinian himself the offspring

of one of those Slavic families which had settled

in Macedonia in the middle of the fifth century.
Istok and Bigleniza have also a Slavonic sound
(see Schafarik, Slavische Alterthiimer, vol. ii.

p. 160, of German translation, and Ujfalvy :

Imperator Justinianus Genti Slavicce vindicatus).

Anyhow, it is clear that he was a barbarian,
who probably learnt Latin before he learnt

Greek, and who always continued to speak
Greek with a marked foreign accent (Proc.

Anecd. 14). The year of his birth is not cer-

tain ; A.D. 483 seems the most probable date.

Early in life he came to Constantinople, and
attached himself to the fortunes of his uncle
Justin, a soldier from the same district, who,
by service in the imperial guards under the
emperors Zeno and Anastasius, had risen to

high place. There is a story (see Alemanni,
professing to quote Theophilus, in notes to

c. 9 of Proc. Anecd.) that Justinian was at one
time sent as a hostage to the court of Theo-
doric in Italy, as Theodoric himself had been
in his youth a hostage at Constantinople. If

it be true, this would have given him an oppor-
tunity of acquiring a knowledge of the condition

of Italy under Ostrogothic rule, which might
have contributed to the success of his subsequent
enterprises there. There is nothing to shew how
old Justinian was when he came to the Eastern
capital ; but we hear that he diligently prose-

cuted his education there in law and theology as

well as in general literature, and the influence

of his uncle would no doubt procure for him
employment in the civil service of the state.

When he was thirty-five years of age the em-
peror Anastasius died, and Justin stepped with-

out opposition into the vacant throne. He was
an illiterate soldier, and weakened by age, so

that the help of his more active nephew was
valuable, and, indeed, almost necessary to him.

We gather from several authorities that while

the conduct of legal and judicial business was
left, at least at first, in the hands of the quaestor

Proclus (Proc. Anecd. c. 6), the ecclesiastical

affairs and the general administration of the

state fell under the control of Justinian. He
became consul in A.D. 521, entered the senate,

and was ultimately appointed master-general

of the army in the East (Proc. Fers. c 12).

Justinian became co-emperor with Justin in a.d.

527, having for some time previous been re-

garded as his uncle's probable successor (Proc.

Fers. c. 11), since Justin had no children, and

on Justin's death, a month later, he assumed

without question the sole sovereignty of the

Roman world, and retained it till his death in

A.D. 565, at the age of 82, when he was peace-

ably succeeded by his nephew Justin II.

In A.D. 526 he married Theodora, a woman
of singular beauty, and still more remarkable

charms of manner and intellect. According to
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Procopius the empress Euphemia (originallv

called Lupicina), wife of Justin, was vehemently
opposed to the marriage, and Justinian had to

wait till after her death (Anecd. cap. 9). Theo-
dora is said to have been a native of Cyprus,
and had been a comedian, so that her lover was
forced before the wedding could take place to

obtain from the emperor Justin the repeal of

a law which forbade the marriage of actresses

with persons of the highest rank (see Cod. v. 5,

23). The gossip of the time, starting from this

undoubted fact, made very free with her life,

adventures, and character. It has accumulated
in the Anecdota, or unpublished memoirs, ascribed

to, and no doubt written by (although there has

been a controversy on the point), Procopius,

a variety of scandalous tales regarding her
earlier career, the truth of which it is unneces-

sary to discuss here [see Theodora]. She soon

acquired an almost unbounded dominion over

Justinian's mind, and was commonly regarded
as the source of many of his schemes and enter-

prises. She died in AJ>. 548, and the emperor
did not marry again.

Although most of what we know directly

about Justinian comes from Procopius (g. v.),

this does not diminish the ditBculty of forming
a comprehensive and consistent view of his abili-

ties and character. For while Procopius, in the

works which were written for publication, and
published during his own and Justinian's lifetime,

the histories of the African, Gothic, and Persian

wars, has spoken, not indeed with servility, but
with that guarded respect which a despotic

sovereign may expect, and in the Be Aedificiis,

which looks as if it was written at the express

direction of Justinian in a kind of official way, has
loaded the emperor with fulsome praise—he turns
round and reviles him in the Anecdota (which
did not appear till after—probably long after

—

the author's death) with a bitterness which
to some extent defeats his purpose. [See Pro-
COPiCS.] Setting aside exaggerations in both di-

rections, it may be concluded that Justinian was
a man of considerable, if not first-rate abilities.

He was well-educated, according to the ideas and
customs of the time, and more or less conversant
with many branches of knowledge. Procopius
accuses him of being a barbarian both in mind
and speech, which probably means only that
he spoke Greek like an Illyrian provincial

{Anecd. c 14). Of his action in legal and
theological matters it will be necessary to speak
at length in a later part of this article. His
artistic taste is evidenced by the many beau-
tiful buildings which he erected in different

parts of the empire, two among which—those of
St. Sophia at Constantinople and St. Vitalis at

Ravenna (though it does not appear that he
had any share in designing this latter)—have
had the unique distinction of becoming archi-

tectural models for subsequent ages, the one
for the East and the other for the West.
Several hymns still used in the orthodox Eastern
church are ascribed to his pen, and he is the
author of a treatise against the Monophysites,
which Cardinal Mai has published. The records
of his government and administration shew
him to have been possessed of great ingenuity
and enterprise, but the enterprise was often

prompted more by vanity and the lust of power
than by a regard to the welfare of his people,

and his ingenuity was not guided or controlled

by prudence, or by a solid knowledge of the

economical conditions of prosperity. There was
much more cleverness than wisdom about him

;

we see in his policy few indications of deep
and statesmanlike foresight. The chief feature

of his character, however, and that to which his

fame and greatness are chiefly due, is his extra-

ordinary industry and assiduity. He seemed to

live for work, and toiled upon the throne harder
than any clerk in his own service. Activity

—

restless and unwearied activity—which insisted

on dealing with every subject, and very often on
making changes for the mere sake of change, is

the quality in him of which we derive the most
distinct impression, both from the open praise

and the secret censure of Procopius, as well as

from the official records of his work. With
this industry, he was naturally also abstemious
and regular in his life and habits, observing the
fasts of the church very strictly, able to go
without food for a long period, taking little

sleep, and spending most of his time, when not
actually giving audiences, in pacing up and
down the rooms of the ]^lace listening to readers
or dictating to an amanuensis. In fact, he cared
little for any of the more vulgar pleasures

(though he shewed an excessive partiality for

the blue faction, he does not appear to have
been personally addicted to the games of the
circus) ; and he yielded to no influences except
those of his wife Theodora. We are told that
he was easy of access—a rare merit in the des-

potic centre of a highly formal court—pleasant
and reassuring in his manners, but also de-
ceitful, and capable both of treachery and of
ingratitude, the proverbial vice of princes. How
far this ingratitude was in the most notable
case, that of Belisarins, excused by apprehensions
of danger, is a problem not wholly solved or
soluble. Wantonly cruel he does not seem to
have been, and on several occasions he shewed
an unexpected clemency, but his heart was a
cold one, which shrank from no severities that
his intellect judged useful.

In person he was well formed, rather above
the middle height, with a mddy and smiling
countenance. Besides his effigy on coins, we have
two probably contemporary portraits among the
mosaics of Ravenna, one in the apse of the church
of San Vitale, built in his reign, in which he
appears among a number of other figures, the
other now detached from its place, wherever
that was, and preserved in the noble church
of Sant' Apollinare in Urbe. They shew the
same face, but the stiffness of the material
makes it doubtful how far the portrait can be
considered faithful. There is a certain air ot

gravity and thoughtfulness about the counte-
nance and of dignity in the figure in the San
Vitale mosaic. It bears a pretty close resem<
blance to his effigy on his coins.

II. The political events of Justinian's reign
belong rather to the general history of the time
than to an account of hb own life. They msy
be read in the treatises of Procopius on the
Vandalic war, the Gothic war, and the
Persian war [see Procxjpics], in the narratire of
Agathias, who continues Procopius from A.l>.

552 to 558, in Theophanes's Chronographia (all

three in the Bonn edition of the Bjrzantine
historians), in the ecclesiastical history of Era-
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grius, and in several other authorities of less

importance, who may be found referred to in

Gibbon (who has given in his fortieth and three

following chapters a full and brilliant picture of

Justinian's times), and in Le Beau (Histoire du
Bos Empire, vols. viii. and is., with St. Martin's

notes). Finlay {Greece under the Romans, vol. i.

of new edition) has some valuable remarks, as

also Hertzberg, Griechenland unter der Rotner,

vol. iii. ; see also Dahn, Frokopios von Caesarea.

At Justinian's accession the empire was generally

at peace ; though the Danubian frontier was dis-

turbed by the inroads of the barbarian tribes
;

and hostilities lingered on with the Persians, then

ruled by Kobad (Cabades), in Mesopotamia and
Armenia. In Italy the great Theodoric had just

died, and the East Gothic sceptre had descended

to his grandson Athalaric, whose mother, Amal-
asuntha, was acting as regent. The Vandal
Hilderic was reigning in Africa ; in Gaul Clovis

had founded a great dominion, and reduced

to a more or less dependent position the Visi-

goths and Burgundians. There is nothing

to shew that Justinian had before his acces-

sion meditated any large schemes of con-

quest ; but when the opportunity offered he

embraced it eagerly. A revolt had taken place

among the Vandals against Hilderic ; and the

Roman population of the province of Tripoli,

refusing to acknowledge Gelimer, who had
seized the crown, applied for aid to Justinian.

An expedition was despatched in A.D. 533, under
Belisarius, which landed without opposition,

defeated Gelimer in two comparatively slight

engagements, and reduced the whole Vandal
kingdom to submission in the space of little more
than three months. That the conquest was ac-

complished with so much ease is probably to

be ascribed to the sympathy which the Roman
population shewed to invaders of their own faith,

the Vandals being not only Arians, but bigoted

and persecuting Arians, and to the sluggishness

of the Vandals themselves, who, pever numerous,

were scattered through their wide dominions,

and had been effeminated by luxury and security.

Not long after Gelimer was himselftaken prisoner

and sent to Constantinople. The Vandals who-
survived the war seem to have been rapidly

absorbed into the African population ; anyhow,

we hear no more of th«m. The fleet of Belisarius

received in rapid succession the submission of

Sardinia, Corsica, and the Balearic Isles, all of

which had obeyed the naval power of the Van-
dals. Orthodoxy was re-established there and in

Africa. By a Constitution addressed to Solomon,

the praetorian prefect in Africa, Justinian

directed the laws against heretics to be put

in force against the Arians and Donatists in

Africa, and their meetings to be altogether

forbidden (see the Constitution in Baronius ad

ann. 535). The orthodox bishops met in a

council, in which 207 prelates were present,

and addressed a letter to pope John I. (Baron,

ad ann. 535). This letter was answered by
Agapetus, who had in the meantime succeeded

on John's death. The orthodox churches of

Africa were restored to the full enjoyment of

their rights, property, and privileges. But the

African church and province never regained its

former prosperity. The misgovernment of the

imperial lieutenants completed the ruin which

the Vandals had begun, and the wild Moorish
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tribes encroached in all directions on the Roman
population. A serious insurrection broke out in

A.D. 543, and was suppressed with difficulty by
the energy of Solomon, the governor of Africa.

Another even more furious arose among the
heathen Moors in a.d. 543. Solomon was killed

and defeated by them. They maintained them-
selves in arms with more or less success for

fifteen years. Great part of the country, once
the most productive part of the Roman do-

minions, relapsed into solitude and neglect ; the
Christian part of the population was still

divided by the mutual jealousies of Donatists,

Arians, and orthodox. The ruin of these superb
territories was completed by the Mohammedan
conquerors of the succeeding century.

The success of his enterprise against the
Vandals, which" had appeared veiy hazardous
to some of Justinian's wisest counsellors, en-

couraged him to attempt the recovery of Italy

from the Ostrogoths, who had held it and Sicily

since the invasion under Theodoric in A.D. 493-4.
The circumstances were favourable to his designs

of conquest, and if they did not suggest the
latter, certainly quickened him in carrying
them out.

Even in Theodoric's time the position of the
East Gothic monarchy, though it included not
only Italy but also Dalmatia, Illyricum, part of

Pannonia, Rhoetia and Noricum, and the south-

east comer of Gaul, though it exerted a kind of

hegemony over Spain and the Germanic peoples

to the north and north-east of Italy, was by no
means secure. The Goths were a comparatively
small Teutonic colony, almost isolated in this

southern land. They were scattered in detached
groups over it, numbering probably only some
700,000 in all, and they were more or less

affected and weakened by a tendency to adopt
the habits and ideas of the Italian population.

Moreover, this very population regarded them
with suspicion and dislike, not only as barbarian

invaders, but also as Arian heretics. Theodoric
had done his utmost to conciliate the pope and
the orthodox clergy by confirming them in all

their rights and giving no preference to eccle-

siastics of his own sect. While the emperors
were suspected of Monophysitism, these efforts

of the Gothic king were fairly successful, since

the schism between Rome and Constantinople

prevented the orthodox Westerns from recogniz-

ing the Eastern monarch as the legitimate

secular head of the Christian world. But when
the orthodox Justin and Justinian had restored

peace and cordiality between the Eastern and
Western churches (tnfr. p. 545), the natural

inclinations of the Italians towards a Roman
emperor and an orthodox sovereign revived with
full force, and became a source of serious danger
to the Gothic power. It was probably his

alarm at signs of this disaffection that impelled
Theodoric to his severe treatment of Boethius

and Symmachus. [See Theodoric] The perils,

which were considerable even under his strong
government, became far graver under his weak
and distracted successors. Upon his death in

A.D. 526, the crown passed to his grandson
Athalaric, then a child, who nominally assumed
the government after a few years, but being
still a youth, and falling into a consumption,
left the management of affairs to his mother
Amalasuntha. She perceiving his approaching
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end, knowing that the Goths wonid not brook

the rule of a woman, and fearing the vengeance

of the relatives of three Gothic nobles whom
she had put to death, opened negotiations with

Justinian, and even promised to surrender Italy

to him on having her own safety ensured and

being received at Constantinople. Meanwhile
Athalaric died, and Amalasuntha, who could not

bear to part with the power she had now so long

wielded, placed on the throne beside herself her

cousin Theodahad, the last male oflfspring of the

Amal race, which was the first among the Goths,

and usually gave kings to the nation. Theodahad
was, however, equally cruel, cowardly, and in-

capable. He seized Amalasuntha, conflned her

in an island of the lake of Bolsena, and before

long allowed her to be put to death there by
the kinsfolk of the slain nobles. The empress

Theodora has been accused of having caused

this murder by private instructions given to

Peter, Justinian's envoy in Italy ; and the

motive alleged is her fear that a woman of such

high birth, finished education, and commanding
gifts of character might, if permitted to come
to Constantinople, shake Justinian's fidelity to

herself (see Procop. Anecdoti, c. 16). The story

may be true ; Theodora's character is not such

as to make it improbable, but there is nothing

either in the circumstances or in the authority of

the person who relates it to require us to accept

it. When Justinian heard of the queen's death,

he declared war, and professed himself her

avenger. An army was moved nj>on Dalmatia,

which, in a few combats, drove the Goths from
their jmsts there ; and at the same time nego-

tiations were opened with the Franks, whom the

emperor invited to co-operate with him, as

good Catholics, against the Arian Goths.

The emperors at Constantinople conceived

themselves to have been ever since the extinction

of the western branch of the empire in A.D. 476,
de jure sovereigns of Italy and the whole West,
regarding the Gothic kings partly as their lieu-

tenants, partly as mere usurpers. Justinian there-

fore scarcely thought any pretext needed ; so far

as one was wanted, he found it in the death of

Amalasuntha, who had placed herself under his

protection, and in some f)€tty grounds of com-
plaint which he had against the Goths respecting

Lilybaeum, the reception in Italy of deserters

from his African army, and the treatment by
the Goths of the Gepidae in Pannonia. Besides

the Dalmatian force, he despatched Belisarius

from Constantinople with a fleet, and over
7000 men, of whom 3000 were Isaurian infantry,

in the autumn of 535. He first landed in Sicily,

where there were but few Ostrogothic troops,

and reduced it easily in a few weeks, meeting
with no resistance except at Palermo. Then he
attacked Italy, landing at Rheginm, and moving
northwards with little opposition from the Goths
and a more or less active welcome from the
Roman population. The first serious resistance

was made by Naples, where a small garrison, with
a Gothic faction, consisting partly of Jews, among
the townspeople held out with great courage
twenty-one days. From Naples he advanced to

Rome, and occupied it in December 536. The
Ostrogoths had shortly before risen against the
cowardly and worthless Theodahad, suspecting
him of meaning to betray them to the emperor
and thereby win his favour. In his place the

army near Rome chose for king Witigis, a
warrior whose mature age and experience

atoned for the comparative humbleness of his

origin. He seized and put to death Theodahad,
and in order to strengthen his position divorced

his own wife and married Matasuntha, a daughter
of Amalasuntha, and thus a member of the Amal
family. Witigis repaired to Ravenna to concen-

trate his scattered forces there and prepare for

the campaign. He purchased peace and the
promise of help from the Franks by ceding to them
Theodoric's conquests in south-eastern Gaul,

obtaining from a general assembly of the Gothic
nation a ratification of his choice as king. Mean-
while not only had Belisarius begun to strengthen

himself in Rome, but the whole south, east, and
centre of Italy, including Tuscany, had come
over to the emperor, the Gothic detachments
either retiring northwards or themselves desert-

ing. The Italian clergy seem to have been eager
in welcoming the Eastern armies. Pope Silverius

was foremost in urging the Romans to break the

oath of fidelity they had just taken to Witigis,

and the great senatorial families all obeyed the
same impulse, partly perhaps from religious hos-

tility to the Arians, partly from a natural pride

which disliked Gothic rule, and which may have
been strengthened by resentment for the exe-

cutions of Boethius and SjTnmachus. When
Witigis had gathered an army estimated at

150,000 Goths, he advanced against Rome,
whose fortifications Belisarius had by this time
repaired, and which he had provisioned from
Sicily. His own force was small, nor were the

inhabitants of Rome of much tise for war

;

but his personal bravery, as well as his mili-

tary skill, enabled him to resist successfully

all the attacks which the Goths made from
the seven camps they had formed round the
city. The walls of Rome were strong, the

Goths were unpractised in siege operations, and
seem to have had little artillery ; the imperial

army, although small, was expert, and contained

one arm, the mounted bowmen, to which
Witigis had nothing similar to oppose. After he

had lost many men from disease and hunger, as

well as in fighting, he sent envoys to Constanti-

nople to ask for peace, urging that Theodoric

had occupied Italy at the request of the emperor
Zeno, so that the legal title of the Goths was
good, and even ofiering to cede Sicily, Naples,

and Campania, and to pay an annual tribute.

Justinian however refused all overtures. The
siege, which had been suspended by an armistice,

was resumed, but with no better success. Mean-
while an imperial general, John the Sanguinary,

obtained important advantages in eastern Italy,

took Ariminum, threatened Ravenna. To save

his capital, Witigis broke up his camp before

Rome a year and nine days from the time he

formed it, and retired with a greatly reduced

army. Belisarius followed him, and invested

Ravenna, which was soon reduced to straits by

want of food. Witigis, besides sending envoys

to stir up Chosroes of Persia to attack Justinian,

had been begging help from the Franks, and
their king Theodebert had at last agreed to

send him a contingent of 10,000 troops, Bur-
gundians, not Franks, that the existing treaty be-

tween Justinian and the Frankish power might
not appear to be violated. Ultimately Theodebert

did himself appear at the head of an army, but,
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instead of relieving Witigis, he attacked and

defeated first a Gothic and then an imperial

detachment, ravaged the country along the Po,

then shamelessly proposed to the Goths to aid

them to drive out the Romans if they would
yield half Italy to him for his pains. Belisarius,

scarcely less active in diplomacy than in war,

induced the Goths to reject this offer ; they in-

deed felt that the hardness of Justinian was
better than the utter faithlessness of the Franks.

At last the Gothic chieftains in Ravenna, dis-

gusted by the ill-fortune which attended Witigis,

opened communication with Belisarius, whose
genius had won their admiration, proposing to

make him emperor of the West, sovereign both

of Goths and Italians, independent of Constan-

tinople. His fidelity was proof against this

temptation, but he used it to prevent their

acceptance of terms of peace which Justinian,

foreseeing the outbreak of another Persian war,

had at last offered, and to obtain an entrance for

himself and his troops into the impregnable

Ravenna. Then he seized Witigis and his

treasures, and sailed with him and them for

Constantinople, leaving the imperial power
supreme in Italy. Justinian treated the captive

king with indulgence, assigning him a residence

in Asia Minor with a competent livelihood.

The Goths, or such of them as had survived

the two terrible sieges, gathered at Pavia, and
were for making Uraias, nephew of Witigis, their

king. When he refused, alleging the ill-luck

which had attended his uncle, they chose Hildi-

bad, an able warrior, but of no specially exalted

rank. He gathered troops round him in North
Italy, and had begun to make head against the

Romans, when he was murdered by a private

enemy. Then Erarich, a Rugian warrior, was
chosen king by his own people, who had accom-

panied the Goths into Italy and shared their

subsequent fortunes, and accepted by most of

the Goths. When he, too, had perished after a

few months, though not before he had disgraced

himself by proposing to surrender Italy to Jus-

tinian on condition of receiving a great treasure

for himself, the choice of the nation fell upon
Totila, otherwise called Baduila, a nephew of

Hildibad, and a man not more remarkable for

his military energy and personal courage than

for the gentleness and nobility of his character.

Justinian's revenue commissioners, among whom
a certain Alexander was conspicuous for his skill

and harshness in extortion, had introduced into

reconquered Italy the whole oppressive system of

taxation which prevailed in the Eastern empire.

The people, already reduced to beggary by the

long wars which had desolated their country

since the fall of the Western throne, evils and

losses which the breathing-space under Theodoric

had not been sufficient to repair, found them-
selves called on to pay taxes apparently as heavy

as those which were levied on the flourishing

regions of Asia Minor. They were even required

to make up arrears that had not been demanded

by the Goths ; in fact, they found themselves in

all respects far worse off than they had been

under Gothic rule. Hence a spirit of disaffec-

tion spread apace among them. Totila recovered

fortress after fortress from the incompetent

generals who had succeeded Belisarius, till he

was master of most part of Italy. At last

Justinian in alarm sent Belisarius back, but this

time without a sufficient force and with still

more insufficient supplies of money. He was
thus unable to effect much against the Goths,
but kept mor\-ing by sea from place to place, till

at last he succeeded in recovering Rome, which
Totila had some time before entered, and had
been on the point of levelling with the ground
that it might not serve as a stronghold for the
imperialists. After this Belisarius obtained from
Justinian the permission to return which he had
been (in despair of success) for some time seek-

ing. Totila then recovered not only all Italy,

except the three strongholds of Ravenna, An-
cona, and Otranto, but also Sicily, Sardinia,

and Corsica. He had restored the Gothic king-

dom to a better position than it had held since

the death of Theodoric. Knowing, however,
its real weakness, the number of Gothic fighting

men having been reduced from some 150,000 to

not a third of that number in the war under
Witigis, Totila repeatedly sought peace for Jus-

tinian. The emperor, although personally em-
bittered against the Goths, and very anxious to

have Italy, and especially Rome, again under his

direct government, might possibly have con-

sented but for the presence at Constantinople of

a number of Romans of high rank, members of

senatorial families. This band of Emigres, as

one may call them, powerfully seconded by the

Italian ecclesiastics, urged Justinian to send

another expedition, dwelling not only on the

sufferings of the country and their own, but
doubtless even more on the hollowness of the

Gothic power. At first an army was despatched

under the command of Germanus, a nephew of

Justinian, who was accompanied by Matasuntha,
whom he had married after her divorce from
Witigis. This was done in the not unfounded
belief that many of the Goths would refuse to

fight against the last daughter of the Amal
house. But the plan was frustrated by the

sudden death of Germanus. Then a strong force

was fittted out and sent against Italy under the

command of the eunuch Narses, an Armenian,
who had already distinguished himself as the

most accomplished general of the empire. Totila,

with an army, which seems to have been inferior

both in number and in appointments, gave
battle near Taginae, a small town between
Urbino and Fossombrone.

Probably he may have found it necessary to

prevent defections by making a stand, instead

of protracting the war, as prudence would
leather have suggested. The issue was fatal to

the Gothic name. Totila's army was defeated,

and the hero himself slain. With him died

the last hopes of the kingdom. The Goths

however, who were now desperate, raised Teia,

one of their most famous warriors, to the throne,

and put to death all or most of their Roman
senatorial hostages, together with some illus-

trious Roman youths whom Totila had kept

around his person in court employments. To
save a large part of the Gothic treasure which

was defended against the imperialists in a

fortress near Cumae, Teia marched south, and

perished, sustaining a single combat against

tremendous odds at the Lactarian mount, E. of

Naples, in Campania. The remainder of his fol-

lowing, including his brother AHgern, capitulated

on terms of safe departure ; while some of the

Goths in northern Italy offered the crown to
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Butelin, an Alemannic chieftain, who with his

brother Leutharis had dashed across the Alps at

the head of a host of Alemannians and Burgun-

dians, with the connivance of the Prankish king

Theodebald. Narses, however, destroyed Butelin

and his host in a great battle near Casilinum in

Campania a.d. 544. The small remains of the

Gothic nation either passed into Spain and Ganl

to mingle with other barbarians, or were lost

among the Roman population of Italy, which now
relpased altogether and finally into Justinian's

hands. It was however a desolated and depopu-

lated Italy that he received. Nor was it long left

to his successors. In a.d. 568, three years after his

death, Alboin led the Lombard nation across the

Istrian and Venetian Alps, occupied the whole

north, together with the districts, dukedoms as

they afterwards became, round Benevento and

Spoleto. The Eastern emperors continued sove-

reigns of the rest and of Sicily ; but their power
was uncertain, and it ceased over the whole

north and middle of Italy, including Home, in

the eighth century, when the contest regarding

images led to the hostility of the popes and the

revolt of the Italians, followed soon after by the

establishment of the Prankish power in Italy.

All this was the consequence, of Justinian's

invasion : for if he had left the Ostrogoths

unmolested, they would probably have estab-

lished a national monarchy in Italy, which might
have checked the growth of papal power and

have repelled transalpine enemies.

The third great struggle of Justinian's reign

was that which he maintained against the

Persians. Their empire was then under Kobad
and Chosroes Anushirvan in the zenith of its

power. Kobad had carried on with so much
success the strife of the two powers, almost

unbroken since the rise of the Sassanid dynasty
in the third century, that the Roman armies were
decidedly inferior in the field, and thought they

did well when by careful strategy they held their

positions against the more valiant and numerous
Persian troops. In fact, they depended chiefly

on the strength of their frontier fortresses,

particularly the city of Dara. At the end of

Justin's reign, Justinian had despatched Beli-

sarius to the Euphrates, where his skill restored

courage to the Roman army and turned the
balance against Kobad. After several campaigns,

Chosroes, who succeeded Kobad in A.D. 531, con-

cluded in 533, on obtaining from the emperor
eleven thousand pounds of gold,apeacewhich gave
rest to the eastern provinces. In 539 war broke
out again, partly owing to Justinian's intrigues,

partly to the jealousy and alarm with which
Chosroes saw the Roman victories in Africa and
Italy. These feelings had been further stimu-
lated by envoys sent by the Gothic king Witigis,

though they did not reach Chosroes till Witigis

had himself fallen. And at the same time a
revolt against Justinian broke out in Armenia,
a part of whose people appealed to the Persians

for help. Chosroes took the command of a vast

force, which the Roman generals were quite
unable to resist in the open field. In 540 he
reduced several cities, and was bought off by
others, and after a short siege captured by assault

Antioch, by far the greatest town of the eastern

part of the empire, sacked it, and carried offmany
thousands of the inhabitants to a new city

which he built for them near Ctesiphon, his
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own capital. These calamities, which reflect

gravely on the prudence of Justinian, who ought
never to have allowed the war to break out if

his resources did not enable him to put a force

in the field, and who certainly had not properly
bestirred himself to send sufficient troops to the
frontier, produced a profound impression through-
out the world. Next year Belisarius was sent

to Syria ; but still with too small a force to

enable him to take the offensive vigorously.

Chosroes had gone off towards Colchis, so the

moment was favourable for an advance. Beli-

sarius however could only succeed in ravaging
Mesopotamia, and taking the town of Sisaurana.

Next year he had to confront Chosroes himself,

and by his skilful conduct not only stopped the
Persian invasion, but even forced the king to

recross the Euphrates with some loss of credit.

Then he was again recalled, owing, it would seem,
to the suspicions of Theodora, and for two or

three years the war languished. In 544 Chosroes
laid siege to Edessa, and when he found himself
unable to take it agreed to a peace, which gave
some rest to the Syrian provinces. The war had
now however blazed out in a fresh place, at
the south-east comer of the Black Sea, where the
Lazes, a wild race who have remained there

ever since to attract the notice of diplomatists in

our own day, had in 539 revolted from Justinian

and invited the entrance of a Persian force led

by Chosroes himself in 540. A fierce struggle fol-

lowed during twenty-two years, interrupted once
by a four years' truce. The most striking inci-

dents in it were the repeated captures and re-

captures of the strong fortress of Petra which
the Romans had erected on the coast, apparently
not very far from the modem town of Batonm.
The truce for five years, which was concluded in

A.D. 557 between Persia and the empire, did not
interrupt this Lazic war ; but Chosroes ulti-

mately came to see that this region was not
really a vulnerable part of the Roman dominions,

nor one in itself worth conquering. Towards the
end of Justinian's reign the fighting slackened

;

a peace for fit\y years was concluded in A.D. 562.

The terms of the treaty were humiliating to

Justinian, for by it he undertook to pay thirty

thousand gold pieces in every year ; but the

Persians abandoned Lazica, and it was agreed
that neither party should erect any fortress on
the frontier, that trade should go on freely, and
that there should be reciprocal extradition of

those who escaped from either empire to the

other. (See the interesting provisions of the

treaty in Menander Protector. Exc. Legat.) This

peace lasted only ten years ; but the war which
began in A.D. 572 lies outside the reign of

Justinian.

Less famous, but perhaps even more ruinous

than these three great wars were the contests

which Justinian had to maintain against the

barbarians of Scythia and the Danube. From
the Alps to the Black Sea, the northern border

of the empire was the scene of a seldom inter-

mitted warfare. The various tribes whom the

Roman historian calls Huns, and who included

the race subsequently distinguished as Bul-
garians, poured from the south of what is

now Russia down upon Thrace, ravaged it as

well as Macedonia, penetrated on one occasion

to the isthmus of Corinth, and six years before

Justinian's death, in 559, appeared in great
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force under the walls of Constantinople, from
which they were repulsed by the skill and
rigour of Belisarius. The Slavonians, among
whom we find the tribe called Antes sometimes

particularly mentioned, were established in what
is now Wallachia ; their incursions were more
frequent and as destructive as those of the Huns.

Further to the west, the rival powers of the

Gepidae and the Lombards, while maintaining

war with one another, ravaged lllyricum and

the north-west of Macedonia. It surprises us

to find how little regular resistance seems to

have been made to all these attacks. Although
Justiuian had built or repaired an immense
number of fortresses (specified in Procopius,

Aedif. bk. iv.), along the Danube and through

his north-western provinces generally, the gar-

risons were too small or too timid to stop

the invasions of these swiftly-moving and

ferocious bai-barians : nor do we ever hear of

any regular army being kept in the field to

watch and check them. Not only were villages

destroyed and cultivated land laid waste, but

immense numbers of the inhabitants were carried

off into slavery, comparatively few of whom can

have been ransomed. The only serious efforts

which the emperor made against these enemies

(besides the building of fortresses) were made by
diplomacy. His policy was to foment hostilities

between neighbouring tribes, taking sometimes

one, sometimes another, into alliance with the

empire, and offering large presents which were

often so regular as to amount to a kind of

black mail, by which to buy them off for the

moment, or induce them to turn their arms
against some other barbarian power. His activity

as a negotiator was unwearied. Embassies from

all parts of the barbarian world were from time

to time arriving at Constantinople, exciting the

wonder of the people by their strange garb and

manners, and returning home laden with gifts and

promises. Even the tribes of the Baltic and the

Turks of Central Asia seem to have thus come
into relations with him. His policy was much
blamed in his own time (see especially Procop.

Artec), and may appear to have been shortsighted

by supplying fresh inducements to the barbarians

to renew their attacks, and letting them know
the wealth of the capital ; but before we condemn
it we ought to consider whether any other policy

was possible, and whether the incidental advan-

tages of a diffusion of Roman influence and
culture among the border tribes may not have

been considerable.

III. We possess no systematic account of the

internal state of the empire in Justinian's time,

and can only gather what it must have been

from occasional notices by historians like Pro-

copius and Agathias, and from a study of

Justinian's legislative measures. The civil

service was, and had long been, in a high state

of efficiency, as it consisted of trained officials,

carefully distributed into departments, and sub-

ordinated to one another. Such alterations as

Justinian made tended to perfect this organiza-

tion, and to render all its members more com-
pletely the engines and slaves of the crown. He
rearranged some of the provinces by edicts which
convey an idea of the staff which each governor

commanded (see e.g. Nov. xxiv.-xxxi.). He
appears to have in several instances weakened the

local municipal institutions which still existed,

particularly in the cities of Greece, by withdraw-
ing their local revenues : and such authority as

they thus lost would no doubt fall to imperial

officials. The most important function of the

administration was the collection of taxes. Jus-
tinian spent enormous sums not only on his wars
but in the erection of churches, fortresses, and
public buildings of every kind (a list will be
found in the De Aedificiis of Procopius), and he
was therefore always in want of money. Op-
pressive as the taxation had been before his

time, he seems to have made it even more
stringent; and when the land-tax and other

ordinary sources of revenue failed, he was
driven to such discreditable expedients as the

sale of public offices, and even, we are told, to

the prostitution of justice and the unjust con-

fiscation of the property of private persons who
had incurred his displeasure or were suspected

of disloyalty. Though the instances of such
wickedness rest chiefly on the prejudiced and
untrustworthy authority of the Anecdota of

Procopius (who ascribes the worst to the imme-
diate action of the empress), stories which may
be found iu other historians give some support

to the accusation. On one occasion he attempted

to debase the coin, but was checked by a

threatened insurrection in the capital. The
same charges of venality and extortion are

brought against Tribonian, John of Cappadocia,

and others of Justinian's ministers. The admi-

nistration of justice must have been greatly

improved by the promulgation of the whole
binding law in the Codex, Pandects, and Insti-

tutes : and great importance was evidently

attached to the maintenance of the law-

schools of Berytus and Constantinople ; it is

however probable enough that corruption may
have largely prevailed among the judges.

Brilliant as Justinian's reign may appear to us,

the sufferings endured by the people from war,

taxation, the persecution of heretics, the blows

struck at the privileges of various classes and

professions, as well as from the great plague

and from destructive earthquakes, made his rule

unpopular. The rebellions in Africa, and the

disaffection of the reconquered Italians have

been already mentioned. In Constantinople, not

to speak of minor seditions, there occurred a tre-

mendous insurrection in January A.D. 532, arising

out ofa tumult in the hippodrome, and apparently

due, partly to resentment at the maladminis-

tration of John of Cappadocia, partly to the

presence in the city of a large number of starv-

ing immigrants. The revolters held the city

for some days, set fire to some of the finest

buildings, drove Justinian into his palace for-

tress, and proclaimed Hypatius, nephew of the

deceased emperor Anastasius, as emperor. Hav-

ing no concerted plan of action, part of them,

belonging to the blue faction of the chariot

races, were induced to abandon the rest, who
were then surprised and slaughtered by the

imperial guards under the command of Belisarius.

Thirty thousand people are said to have perished

in this rising, which goes by the name of the

Nika sedition, from the watchword used by the

rebels. (See an interesting account of it by

W. A. Schmidt, Der Aufstand in Constantimpel

unter Kaiser Justinian.)

Justinian's commercial legislation was marked

bv the usual shortsightedness and ignorance of



JUSTINIANUS I.

economic principles which we observe among the

statesmen of the Roman empire. His monopolies

and the other restrictions imposed np>on trade

most have done much to injure the still active

commerce of the eastern Mediterranean. He
does however deserve some credit for the efforts

which he made to open up new channels for the

traffic in silk, efforts which ultimately succeeded

through the boldness of two Persian monks,
who conveyed the eggs of the worm in a hollow

cane from China to the empire. Thus the

manufacture of this article was no longer at the

mercy of the Persians, who had stopped the sup-

ply in time of war, and the culture of the silk-

worm became thenceforward an important branch

of industry in the Roman East.

Upon a review of Justinian's domestic govern-

ment as a whole, with its mingled extravagance

and rapacity, its restless activity, producing

(except as regards the law, to be considered

hereafter) few permanently beneficial results,

its faults appear greatly to outweigh its merits.

Even his great buildings, the most enduring

monuments of his taste and zeal, were dearly

purchased by the fiscal oppression which enabled

him to raise them. His subjects had grown
tired of him long before his death ; but later

ages looked back to his reign as a period of

conquest abroad and magnificence at home, and
accepted the surname of the Great.

IV. Ecclesiastical policy occupied no small

share of Justinian's thoughts and C3re. As
conducted by him, it may be considered under
sevei-al separate heads, as it referred to theo-

logical doctrine, to the constitution of the church
and hierarchy, to his dealings with the heretics

and schismatics who abounded in the empire, and
finally to the heathen, who had not yet ceased

to exist, though rapidly diminishing in number.
Justinian's first object when he had been

influencing or administering the government in

the lifetime of his ancle the emperor Justin I. was
to re-establish the communion of the church of

Constantinople with that ofRome, which had been
interrupted owing to the controversies arising

out of the Monophysite heresy. The two em-
perors who preceded Justin, viz. Zeno the author,

and Anastasius the maintainer of the Henoticon,

had been more than suspected of Monophysitism
and were detested by the more earnest adherents
of the council of Chalcedon. Justinian wrote
to Hormisdas, who was then pope, a letter

(printed in Baronius, Ann. Eccl. ad ann. 518,

520), desiring to put an end to the schism, and
it was accordingly, after long negotiations (for

which see article HORMISDAS), closed in A.D. 519
after having lasted from A.D. 484, when the
patriarch Acacius of Constantinople had been
condemned by pope Felix 11. On his accession

in A.D. 527, Justinian professed himself a zealous

supporter of the Two Natures and the decrees

of Chalcedon, and the firmness of his throne
is no doubt partly to be attributed to this

coincidence of his own theological views with
those of the bulk of his subjects in Constanti-
nople, Thrace, and Asia Minor. Not only did he,

as several previous sovereigns had done, pride

himself upon his orthodoxy; he had great
confidence in his own powers as a theo-
logian, and took an active part in all the
ccntroversies of the time. Being a diligent

student and a person of some literary preten-
CHRIST. BIOQR.—VOL. 111.
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sions, he both read and wrote a good deal on

theological topics. One book, in Greek, against

the Monophysites, has been preserved ; and was
published by cardinal Angelo Mai from a Vatican

MS. (.Script. Vet. Kot. Coll. vii. 292). Others,

letters which rise to the dimensions of regular

treatises or edicts, may be found in Mansi,

vol. ix., among the Acta of the Fifth General

Council. Justinian's ecclesiastical policy, so

far as it can be made out from the frequently

prejudiced accounts of our informants, had
two main objects, which were not, however,

by any means consistently or undeviatingly

pursued. The first of these was the mainte-

nance of the orthodox doctrine of the Four
Councils, and especially of Chalcedon. The
second was the reconciliation of the Mono-
physites, or at least the inducing by apparent

concessions the more moderate members of

that party to accept the decrees of Chalce-

don. He was generally so thorough-going,

so self-satisfied, and so wUling to attain his

ends by persecuting, that one is a little sur-

prised to see him occasionally shew tenderness

to those whom at other times he condemns as

heretics. The explanation probably is that,

having been at one time under Monophysite
influences, there were tendencies towards that

view left in him, which occasionally, and most
notably at the very end of his life, asserted

themselves. And there was in his court an
active, though probably concealed Monophysite
party, which was headed by, and sheltered itself

under, the empress Theodora. The known dif-

ference of opinion between the two royal con-

sorts caused much surprise among their sub-

jects, and was by some attributed to design (>caT*

oiKovofucu/ says Evagrius) in order that he

might know all the secrets of one party,

and have its support, she those of the other.

One of the emperor's first acts was to summon
a conference of leading theologians on both

sides so as to bring about a reconciliation, and
induce the Monophysites to accept the Chalce-

donian formulae. After several sittings, how-
ever, in one of which Justinian delivered a long

allocution, vital points were reached on which
neither side could yield, and the conference was
dissolved. Among the Monophysite leaders of

the time were a certain Severus, an active but

violent man, who had been deposed from the

patriarchate of Antioch in the time of Justin,

and one Authimus bishop of Trebizond. These

men seem to have acquired much influence in

Theodora's coterie, and it was probably owing
to her persuasions that in a.d. 535 AJithimus

was raised to the patriarchate of Constantinople,

in spite of the doctrinal suspicions attaching to

him. Unluckily for him, an embassy, from the

East Gothic king Theodahad, who had then

succeeded his murdered wife Amalasantha,

arrived shortly afterwards (Feb. 536 a.d.) at

Constantinople. At its head was pope Agn-
petus. Having heard of the suspicions attaching

to the opinions of Anthimus, and disapproving,

according to the custom of Rome, of translations

from one bishopric to another, he refused to

communicate with the patriarch till he should

have purged himself from the charge of heresy,

and insisted that, when purged, he should return

to his see of Trebizond. Justinian (perhaps

owing to the support which Theodora seems to

a N
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have given to Anthimus) was at first displeased

and resisted ; there is e'ven a story that he so

threatened Agapetus that the pope answered : " I

came hither expecting to find a Constantine and
1 have found a Diocletian " (Anast. Vita Aga-
peti). However Agapetus prevailed, so much
so that the Romans, as we gather from
Anastasius, thought he had actually arraigned
and brought to submission and orthodoxy the

emperor himself, an idea which found its way
into Dante (cf. Paradiso, canto vi. and the

Tesoretto of Dante's preceptor, Brunetto Latini,

p. 279 of Bolognese edition of 1878). Anthimus
was deposed, though whether by Agapetus, or

by a council, or by the authority of the emperor
alone, does not very clearly appear. Baronius
of course claims the first. Theophanes (Chronogr.

p. 184) says that a synod was convoked against

the Monophysites by Agapetus ; and the edict

of Justinian, issued to the synod held not long
afterwards, speaks of Anthimus as deposed first

by the opinion of Agapetus, also by that of the
holy synod held in Constantinople. Mansi
however (viii. p. 869) thinks there was merely
an informal gathering of bishops in Constan-
tinople, after the deposition, which presented an
address to pope Agapetus, and Theophanes may
easily have mistaken the subsequent synod for

one deposing the patriarch. Meunas, head of

the hospitium of Samson in Constantinople, was
appointed in the place of Anthimus, and con-

secrated by Agapetus, who soon afterwards died,

having asked the emperor, however, to have the

charge of heresy against Anthimus properly

investigated. Accordingly, by the directions of

Justinian, the new patriarch Mennas called a

local synod

—

ffivo^os ivdrjfiov(ra—which met
during the months of May and June a.d. 536.

Its Acta are fully preserved, and may be read

in Mansi, Concilia, vol. viii. (cf. Hefele, Coti-

ciliengeschichte, ii. pp. 742-753). Anthimus is

cited, does not appear, and is thereupon con-

demned and deposed from his see of Trebizond.

On the complaint ox suggestion of certain monks
of Palestine, the synod goes on to deal with
other persons suspected of Monophysitism, and
anathematizes Severus, formerly patriarch of

Antioch, Peter of Apamea, and Zoaras. An
attempt is made to procure the destruction of

a monastery said to be full of Eutychians, the

one in fact which Zoaras haunts, but is avoided

by the prudence of Mennas, who deprecates the

taking any step except with the authority and
approbation of the emperor. Two months after

the synod, in August A.D. 536, Justinian issues

an edict addressed to Mennas in which he con-

firms all that the synod had done, condemns
anew the heretics denounced by it, forbids

them to remain in Constantinople or in any
great town, to disseminate their doctrines, to

baptize. Their books are to be burnt and their

adherents exiled. Among the various charges

enumerated, some of which consist of personal

accusations against Severus, we find that of

obtaining protection from powerful persons near

the emperor. The gist of the offences is Mono-
physitism and consequent schismatic pro-

ceedings.

After this there appears to have been a period

of comparative calm in the ecclesiastical world
ofConstantinople, till unhappily some one turned

the emperor's zeal into a new track, by calling
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his attention to the growth of Origenistic opin-

ions in the East, and especially in Syria.

Origen's writings seem to have been compara-
tively little known, or at least discussed, for

some time back, even in the East, and in tho
West not at all. However, about the begin-

ning of the sixth century, there had been in the
monasteries of Palestine, and particularly in that

great one called the New Laura, a consider-

able diffusion of his opinions, which excited the

alarm of St. Sabas, and, at the time we have
now reached, of the patriarch Peter of Jerusa-
lem. The latter took the opportunity of the
presence at Jerusalem of Pelagius, apocrisiarius

of the Roman bishop, to induce him to make re-

presentations to the emperor on the subject, and
sent along with him four monks, for the purpose
of accusing the followers of Origen. This was
in 543. The four monks laid before Justinian

a writing, full of charges against Origenism, and
were supported by Pelagius, and by Mennas,
who was still patriarch. Among Justinian's

chief ecclesiastical associates and confidants,

were two bishops belonging to the Origenist

party, Theodoi'e Ascidas, archbishop of Caesarea
in Cappadocia, and Domitian, bishop of Ancyra.
Both these prelates, who had formerly been
monks, and may have risen by the favour of

Theodora, resided usually at Constantinople,

and had much influence with the emperor.

Nevertheless they seem to have feared the charge

of heresy too much to resist the monks from
Palestine, and perhaps did not own their attach-

ment to Origen's writings. Anyhow the

emperor promptly condemned the accused

opinions, issuing a long edict addressed to the

patriarch Mennas, in which he classes Origen
among the heretics, and singles out for

anathema ten particular doctrines contained in

his writings. A local council was thereupon
convoked by Mennas, which dutifully echoed

the emperor's edict, publishing its anathemas
against fourteen propositions drawn from Origen,

and condemning his person. Both Justinian and
the theologians of his time generally were, it

need hardly be said, quite out of sympathy with
Origen, unable to appi-eciate the fine side of his

writings, and disposed to be startled and shocked

by many of his theories. Indeed his faults

would hardly be more repellent to them than

his virtues.

Theodore and Domitian had submitted, but

their mortification drove them to take action in

another way, and thus to awaken a long, needless,

and most mischievous controversy. Justinian, it

would seem, haunted by his old desire, one in

itself proper enough, to bring back the Mono-
physite party to orthodoxy and church com- '

munion, was at work upon a trer.tise on the In-

carnation, whereby he trusted to convince and

conciliate the stubborn Acephali (or extremer

Monophysites) of Egypt. Theodore, according to

our authorities, suggested to him that a simpler

way of winning back those who disliked the

council of Chalcedon, would be to get certain

writings condemned which that council had

approved, but which the Monophysites dis-

liked as being of a distinctly Nestorian tendency.

(See Liberatus ap. Galland. Bibl. Pair. xii. 160,

as to Theodore, and Faciindus, b. i. c. 2, as

to Domitian of Ancyra ; cf. also Evagr. Nist.
\

Ecd. iv. 38 ; and Vita S. Sabae.) They singled I
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out three particular persons and treatises for

condemnation, which soon became famous under

the name of the rpia K€<pd\aia (tna c-jpitula),

which we usually translate Three Chapters, but

would be better called the Three Articles, viz.

the writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia, a writer

whom the Origenists always disliked, the treatise

of Theodoret against Cyril and his twelve articles,

and the letter of (or attributed to) Ibas, bishop of

Ldessa, to the Persian bishop Maris. As Hefele

remarks {Ccmciliengeschichte, ii. 777) the words

rpla Ke<fxl?<ata probably originally denoted three

propositions in Justinian's edict of condemnation,

i.e. three sentences or paragraphs containing

three several anathemas—(1) on the person and

writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia ; (2) on the

writings ofTheodoret ofCyrrhus against Cyril of

Alexandria, and on behalf of Kestorius ; and (3)

the epistle of Ibas to Maris. These three para-

graphs were probably similar to the paragraphs

12-1-t in Justinian's second edict called the

dfioXoyla wjffTt'ws; and were doubtless those

which bishops were required to sign by way
of evidencing their concurrence in the ana-

thema. Later on, as the matter came to be

constantly in men's mouths, the term rpla

K«pd\aia began to be applied to the three

topics of which the question consisted, so

that at last it came to mean the persons and

writings impugned; i.e (1) Theodore and his

writings
; (2) Theodoret's impugned writings

;

(3) The epistle of Ibas. And this is the usual

sense in the authors of the time (e.g. Facundus

of Hermiane, whose treatise is entitled Defensio

pro Tribxis Capitulis), and in the protocols of the

Fifth General Council. Unwise and unfortunate

as this attack upon the three deceased theolo-

gians proved, it was not so utterly wanton and

unprecedented as a modem student might at

first sight fancy. The Monophysites had occa-

sionally alleged as a ground for rejecting the

decrees of Chalcedon that that council had ap-

proved Theodoret and Ibas, whose teaching was
(in their view) tainted with Nestorianism.

Theodore of Mopsuestia was, with his master
Diodorns of Tarsus, in a sense the fountain of all

the errors. Kestorius, as well as Theodoret, had

bees his pupil. Bishop Rabulas of Edessa had
attacked bus doctrines soon after his (Theodore's)

death (in A.D. 448), and the (general) council of

Ephesus would no doubt have condemned him
had he not been then already dead. In fact

Cyril of Alexandria had impeached his memory
before the emperor Theodosius II., but the

emperor prudently declined to pursue a theo-

logical opponent into the other world. The

Nestorians still appealed to Theodore as their

highest authority, and triumphantly pointed to

the fact that he had never been condemned.

Against Theodoret and Ibas the case was weaker.

Both had joined in anathematizing Kestorius at

Chalcedon, and been restored to their sees. But
both had attacked Cyril, who, though claimed

by the Monophysites, was also a bulwark of or-

thodoxy, and the epistle to Maris was a violent

assault on the council of Ephesus. It might
therefore be with some show of plausibility

alleged that the authority of that council was
not established while these assailants seemed to

be protected by the aegis of Chalcedon.

Using such arguments as these, and seconded

by the arts of the bitter Theodora (says Liber-
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atus, ut supra), Theodore Ascid&s and Do-

mitian persuaded Justinian to compose and
issue a treatise or edict against the Three
Articles, conceiving that when he had thus
committed himself his vanity would not allow

him to draw back, and that the risk of his being

worked upon by others, and turning angrily

round upon them with his usual changeableness

(solita levitate), would thus be avoided. The
account is given by hostile authorities, but it

is in itself sufficiently probable. Justinian fell

into the trap, and lighted in mere heedlessness

a flame which burnt long and fiercely in the

church. Desisting from his book against the

Acephali, he forthwith composed the suggested

edict, which was issued between 543 and 545,
probably in 545 a.d. It has perished, only
three or four short extracts being preserved by
Facundus. It was circulated through the church
that it might obtain the signatures of the

bishops. Some difficulty was at first found.

The four Eastern patriarchs were naturally afraid

of the consequences of reopening any question

as to the authority of the council of Chalcedon.

Mennas, after some hesitation, signed, but subject

to a promise given him on oath, that he might
withdraw his signature if the bishop of Rome
should refuse to agree. He remembered the
last schism and the victory of Rome, and had no
taste for another. The other three patriarchs,

Ephraim of Antioch, Peter of Jerusalem, Zoilus

of Alexandria, under real or imagined threats of

deposition, obeyed and signed, and after more or

less intimidation to the unwilling, and the offer

of various rewards to the servile, the great

majority of the bishops through Syria, Asia

Minor, Greece, and Macedonia, fell in with the

emperor's wish. Being mostly strong Chalce-

donians, they cannot have liked the course he

compelled them to take, but having rich sees,

and being wholly dependent on the state, they

were not the men to make martyrs of them-
selves for anything less than a doctrinal diffi-

culty of the first moment. In the Western
provinces, where the bishops had less to lose,

and had been accustomed to face Arian poten-

tates, Justinian found a less ready spirit of

compliance. The bishops of Africa led the

opposition to his edict, and they were largely

supported by those of Italy, Gaul, lUyricum, and
Dalmatia. In Rome much alarm was produced
by the arrival of the edict, and by the emperor's

command to Vigilius, lately chosen pope, to

repair to Constantinople. The papal secretary

Stephen, and Dacius archbishop of Milan, who
were then in Constantinople, had both broken

off communion with Mennas upon his signing,

and their reports would no doubt influence ecclesi-

astical opinion in Rome. Vigilius, we are told, and
may well believe, was unwilling to go to Constan-

tinople. Anastasius even relates a long story

about his being seized by the imperial messengers

in the church of St. Caecilia, and carried by force

on board ship, but this is evidently later tradi-

tion. We hear on better authority that he was
besought, as he started from Rome, not to con-

sent to the condemnation of the Three Articles.

There is a story told by Liberatus (c. 22),

and accepted by modem writers, that when
Vigilius had been formerly papal representative

at Constantinople, a compact had been made by
him with Theodora and other leading Monophy

2 N 2
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sites, whereby, in return for their procuring his

election as pope, he should play into their hands,

and endeavour to subvert the authority of the

council of Chalcedon. A letter alleged to have

been written by him to the llonophysite bishops

Theodosius, Anthimus, and Severus is given by
Liberatus. The deposition of Sylverius managed
by Belisarius, acting under the orders of Theo-

dora, and the choice in his stead of Vigilius,

are supposed to be the fulfilment of the first

part of this plot. Vigilius had been frequently

summoned by Theodora to carry out his part

of the contract, for which he had already re-

ceived the promised consideration, but he had

evaded doing so. Now, however, Theodora had

got her opportunity, which she could use all

the better because Justinian naturally expected

the pope to meet his wishes. Accordingly, we
hear that she enforced by terrible threats his

required appearance at Constantinople. Vigilius

had a difficult part to play, for while he could

not venture openly to oppose the emperor, and

must have feai-ed (whether he had really

been party to any such plot or not) the anger

of Theodora, he had also to reckon with the

all but universal loyalty to the council of

Chalcedon of the Roman church, and of the

Western churches generally. Accordingly he

played fast and loose, tergiversated, temporised,

tried to please everybody, and, as usually happens,

pleased nobody. The details of his behaviour

belong rather to his own biography (see Vigi-

lius), or the history of the Fifth General

Council, than to the life of Justinian. It may
therefore be sufficient to mention that he arrived

in Constantinople in A.d. 547, having spent

nearly a year in Sicily on his way ; that he there

at first assumed an attitude of hostility to the

assailants of the Three Articles, and even refused

to communicate with the patriarch Mennas,
although he was secretly induced, by a promise,

made under oath, that his compliance should

not be used against him, to undertake to

concur in Justinian's condemnation (Facundus,

contra Mocianum, 592 D, Sirmond, ii. 593 E).

After a time, in a.d. 548, he issued a document
called the Judicatum,wheTein he deliberately con-

demned the Three Articles, saving, however, the

authority of the council of Chalcedon. He ad-

mits this to be a " dispensatio," needed by the

fact that the Council's approval of the condemned
teachers had become a stumbling-block. He
might urge that these three men had been really

in error, and that he could not be supposed to

be impairing the authority of the Council, while

he expressly saved it. However this was not

the view of the Western bishops, nor even of all

his own immediate retinue, whose opposition

obliged him, after a while, to recall his Judi-

caUim. About this time, in a.d. 548, the em-
press Theodora died, but mattei-s had gone too

far against the Three Articles, and Justinian had
become too thoroughly committed for her loss to

make much dillerence. He continued to coerce

the recalcitrant bishops of Africa, depriving some
of their sees, and after various negotiations with
Vigilius, and putting him under a secret oath to

condemn the three teachers, Justinian issued in

A.D. ri51 a second edict against the Three Articles

addressed to the whole Christian world, which
has been preserved under the name of the Con-
fession of Faith, 6fio\oyla itiarrfus 'lovimyiavod
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avroKpiropos (printed in Mansi, ix. 537). This
edict in its dimensions and style is nothing less

than a theological treatise, taking the writings
of the three impugned doctors, and discovering

heresies in them by a process of minute scrutiny
and inference. Vigilius was required to sub-
scribe it, but whether from conscientious

scruples, or from fear of what might await him
in the West, he refused, and, to escape the con-

sequences of Justinian's anger, took refuge in

the basilica of St. Peter at Constantinople,

from which the imperial messengers were
unable, even by physical violence, to drag
him away. Persuaded by a safe-conduct to

return, he again escaped to the church of St.

Euphemia at Chalcedon. Here he remained,
protesting his fears of the emperor, until the
latter, who was anxious to obtain his concur-
rence in the summoning of a general council,

since that now appeared to be the only solution

for the dissensions and anxieties which the ques-

tion of the Three Articles had excited, succeeded

after long negotiations in inducing him to with-

draw his ecclesiastical censure of the edict and
its supporters. He then returned to Constan-
tinople to await the opening of the council.

His own wish had been to have a council in

Sicily or Italy, that the Western prelates might
attend and strengthen him. But Justinian

would not agree to this ; so after various proposals

and counter proposals, one being that a small

conference should be held, which Vigilius wished
to be of four Oriental bishops, the three patri-

archs and one other, to meet himself and three

Westerns, while Justinian conceived that it

ought to consist of five bishops from each patri-

archate, the emperor became naturally tired of

the shifty turnings of his antagonist, and, with-
out more ado, himself summoned the council to

meet at Constantinople. The first sitting was on
May 5, a.d. 553. Eutychius, who, upon the

death of Mennas in August 552, had become
patriarch of Constantinople, presided. By him
sat Apollinaris of Alexandria and Domninus of

Antioch. Eustochius of Jerusalem was repre-

sented by three bishops. Altogether 151 bishops

were present at the opening, while 164 signed

at the end. Of these the very large majority

belonged to the Eastern patriarchates. Sis from

Africa attended, but more than twenty were kept

away by Vigilius, who himself refused to attend,

knowing well that he would be overborne by
numbers. To the invitations addressed to him,

both by the emperor and the council, he re-

turned evasive replies, alleging first that he was
ill, and then that the Western church was not

adequately represented, and declaring he would

send a statement of his views in writing. This he

did in a document called the Constitutuin (printed

in Mansi, ix. 61), and presented, not to the

council, but to Justinian himself, who however

refused to receive it. The council then went

on its wav without troubling itself about the

pope's absence. Justinian addressed a letter

to the fathers, reproaching Vigilius for his ter-

giversation, and requiring his name to be struck

out of the diptychs, as having by his defence of

Theodoret and Ibas excluded himself from the

right to church-fellowship. Therewith he also

produced evidence that the pope had already

solemnly promised, both to himself and Theodora,

to procure the condemnation of the Three Articles.
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Thereupon the council, pajring no further heed to

Vigilius, proceeded with its examination of the

writings impugned. (The details may be read in

Hefele, Conciliengeschkhte, ii. § 267-274. The
Acta, nearly all ofwhich are extant only in a Latin

translation, may be read in Mansi, vol. ix. ; see

also under Cosstantisople, Dictionary of Chris-

tian Antiquities.) The upshot was, as might have
been expected from the unlimited control which
Justinian exercised over his bishops, that Theo-
dore of Mopsuestia was anathematized absolutely,

while the rehabilitation which Theodoret and
Ibas had met with from the fathers of Chalcedon
stood them in such good stead that they, as per-

sons, escaped, while anathema was pronounced
against Theodoret's treatise in opposition to

Cyril's Twelve Articles, and against the letter

to Maris, which passed under the name of Ibas,

but which the council, like the emperor, professed

to consider doubtfully authentic. A series of

fourteen articles, or anathematizations, was pre-

pared, most of which corresponded closely with
the articles of Justinian's dfioKoyia irlffTfois,

and in which the orthodox faith of the Trinity

and Incarnation is restated. A recognition of the

first four general councils and formal acceptance

of their decrees was of course adopted, and in

the eleventh article a general anathema against a

number of heretics, viz. Arius, Eunomius, Mace-
donius, Apollinarins, Origen, Nestorius, Entyches,

t<)gether with their adherents, and all those per-

sons who have been anathematized by any of the

four preceding general councils. It has been
often supposed, and the belief is indeed as old as

Evagrius, who was bom before the date of the

council, that the opinions of Origen and his fol-

lowers were formally condemned at this council.

(See Evagr. iv. c. 38 ; Theoph. Chronogr. p. 354
of Bonn edition, vol. i.) But this has arisen

from confounding the former local council under
Mennas in A.D. 543 with this General Council.

The only reference to Origen which appears
in the extant records of the proceedings is

in the general anathema in which his name
occurs. It is not therefore correct to say, as

has sometimes been said, that any particular

doctrines of his have ever been condemned by the
whole church. And several writers of weight
have even argued from the fact that he had not
been condemned, like the six others mentioned
above, by any general council, and that his heresies

belong to a different group, so to speak, from
theirs, as also from his not appearing among
the persons condemned in Justinian's second
edict, the dfioXoyla vlffTtas before mentioned,
which in other respects the eleventh article

or anathema of the Fiflh General Council follows

exactly, that the name of Origen in that article

or anathema is a later insertion. However, not
only does the name appear in the Latin copy
of the acts of the council which went to Rome,
but the hostility to the decrees of the council

shewn by the Origenist monks of the New Laura
in Palestine may seem to imply that the council

had assailed the memory to which they were so

much attached. The fourteen articles which were
the result of the council's labours were subscribed
at the last sitting, on June 2, 553, by all the
bishops, 164 in number, headed by Eutychius
of Constantinople. Eight African bishops were
among the signers. There can be no great doubt
that Justinian, following the established usage of

the Roman emperors, issued forthwith an edict

confirming the decrees of the council. Such edict?

however, if issued, has not been preserved. He
certainly sent the decrees all over the empire for

signature by the bishops. Little opposition was
experienced in the Eastern world. The monks of

the New Laura, who attacked the decrees, were
chased out by the imperial general Anastasius.
and probably a certain number of clergy may
have been deposed, this being the punishment
which the council had threatened against
bishops or other clerics who should teach or
speak against it. We hear, however, of onlv
one bishop, Alexander of Abydus, who was
deposed. It is interesting to know from Cyril

of Scythopolis that this tenacious prelate perished
in a great earthquake which befel Constantinople
soon after the council, as a judgment for his

resistance. Bishop Victor of Tununum, however,
when he mentions this terrible earthquake, which
overthrew many altars in the churches, has a
different explanation to give of it. Like most of
iis African brethren, he was a defender of the
Three Articles, and he tells us that Providence
sent the earthquake as a punishment on the
emperor and city for the sins of the council in

shaking the faith of Chalcedon. Vigilius and
the Western ecclesiastics in his train, who had
signed the Constitutum, appear to have held out
for some time. According to Anastasius ( Vita

Vigilii, with which cf. Marcellinus's Chronicle).

the pope was banished, and of the clergy some
were banished to Upper Egypt, and some con-
demned to work in the mines. Vigilius was
not of the stuff" of which martyrs are made

;

and the victories of Narses over the Gothic
kings, Totila and Teias, which had just taken
place, had made him more than ever the em-
peror's subject and laid Rome completely at
Justinian's mercy. There was thus every
motive for compliance. He had been six weary
years at Constantinople, and must have some-
times felt that in purchasing the papal chair
by his promises to Theodora he had made a bad
bargain. Accordingly in December 553, Vigi-
lius issued a letter (preserved in the Royal
Library at Paris, and printed in Mansi, Concilia

ix. 414), addressed to the patriarch Eutychius
of Constantinople, in which he laments the
discord which the enemy of mankind had
aroused between himself and his brethren the
other bishops, but owns that he was in the
wrong, and is now glad to confess it, the dark-
ness that had clouded his mind having been dis-

pelled by a more thorough examination of the
Three Articles with the writings of the fathers.

He then proceeds to condemn and anathematize
Theodore, Theodoret, and the letter of Ibas,

repeating in some instances verbally the anathe-
mas pronounced by the council. All this is not
to prejudice the authority of the council of

Chalcedon, which of course never meant to

approve these heresies. A second manifesto

of Vigilius, of February 554, and which seems
to have been a Constitutum addressed to the
bishops of the West, contains more elaborate

examination of the letter of Ibas (whose au-
thenticity he altogether denies), and a similar

anathema upon the Three Articles. His object

doubtless was to justify himself fully to the
Western church, and escape from the effect of

his former declarations against the condemna-
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tion of what Chalcedon had spared. Being then

released by Justinian, he set off for Rome, but

died in Syracuse upon the journey. The deacon

Pelagius, who had played so considerable a part

in the attack upon Origen while acting as papal

apocrisiarius at Constantinople, succeeded him.

He was apparently nominated by Justinian ; at

least we do not hear of any regular election.

Anastasius tells an improbable story of Justinian

having asked the Roman prelates in Constan-

tinople whether they would have Vigilius or

Pelagius for pope, and of their saying that they

desired Vigilius back again, but would take

Pelagius on the next vacancy. Pelagius had at

one time been opposed to the condemnation of

the Three Articles, and had signed the first

Constitutum of Vigilius, but had no doubt made
his peace with the emperor, and when he became
pope lost no time in announcing his adhesion to

the Fifth General Council. Whether from this,

or owing to the suspicion which lay on him of

having ill-used Vigilius, and even contributed to

his death, he was very unpopular at Rome. Only
two bishops could be procured to join in his conse-

cration. A serious schism followed the promul-

gation in the West of the anathemas of the

Fifth Council. The bishops of Dalmatia and
lUyricum were hottest in their opposition, and

their archbishop Frontinus was taken to Con-
stantinople, and thence banished to Upper
Egypt. A manifesto by Justinian, addressed to

some Western bishops (printed in Mansi, ix. p.

589), has been supposed to be an answer to re-

monstrances addressed to him by these Illyrians.

The resistance in Africa was broken by similar

violent means, a good many bishops being de-

posed and imprisoned in convents, under the

auspices of the metropolitan Primasius of Car-

thage, and by the secular arm of the governor.

In Gaul and Spain there was great discontent,

which, however, did not go the length of a com-
plete breach with Rome, while in North Italy the

bishops of Tuscany, the province of Milan, and

Istria and Venetia, broke off communion with

the pope. The patriarchate of Aquileia, after-

wards removed to Grado, and finally divided into

the two small patriarchates of Grado and Aqui-

leia, arose out of this schism, which did not

come to an end till the beginning of the eighth

century. Ultimately the whole Western church

was brought by the efforts of the popes to re-

cognize the Fifth General Council. The effect,

however, which Justinian had been encouraged

to expect, and which would appear to have been

his inducement for raising this unhappy ques-

tion, was not attained. Not a single Mono-
physite seems to have returned to the Orthodox

church. The Egyptian Acephali in particular

were as stubborn as ever.

Having entered on the slippery path of tam-

pering with heretics, Justinian was led in his

last days himself to lapse into heresy. Although

Theodora was no longer alive to lead him astray,

he seems to have come again under Monophysite

influences. The doctrine that the body of Christ

was insensible to fleshly passions and weaknesses,

was in fact incorruptible, and so not ordinary

flesh at all, had been broached early in the cen-

tury by bishop Julian of Halicarnassus, a lead-

ing Monophysite, in opposition to the view of

Severus, the already mentioned some time patri-

arch of Antioch, that Christ's body was corrup-
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tible up to the resurrection, and only after-

I

wards ceased to be so. The question excited

I vehement disputes in Alexandria, where the
school of Julian received the nameof Aphtharto-

I

docetae or Phantasiastae (those who hold in-

i

corruptibility, those who believe in an unreal
body), while the Severians were stigmatized as

Phthartolatrae (worshippers of the corruptible).

Justinian, whose arbitrary temper was not
lessened by the weaknesses of age, published an
edict declaring the doctrine of Aphthartodocetism
to be orthodox, and requiring the assent of all

patriarchs and bishops to this new article. He
had always been inclined, even when opposing
Monophysitism, to magnify the divine element
in the nature of Christ, had for instance approved
the formula " God suffered for us," or " one
of the Trinity suffered," of the so-called Theo-
paschitae. Eutychius of Constantinople was
deposed for refusing to adhere to the edict.

Anastasius of Antioch, whose praises are cele-

brated by Evagrius {Eccl. Hist. iv. 40), was
threatened, and no doubt others would have
been found to resist a doctrine which deviated

80 considerably from the standards of Chalcedon,
and appeared to verge dangerously near to

Docetism or even Manichaeism. At this moment,
however, Justinian died in A.D. 565, and the

controversy at once collapsed, for his successor

took comparatively slight interest in theological

questions, and allowed the various parties to

wrangle with little interference from the
secular arm.

The general character of Justinian's ecclesias-

tical policy is sufficiently indicated by the facts

already narrated. He was at the same time
positive and unstable, apt to change his views,

and accessible to the flatteries and influences of

those who suiTounded him, yet, withal, very
opinionated in insisting upon any view he hap-
pened at the time to hold, and prepared to enforce

compliance by the free employment of his despotic

power. In spite of his protestations of respect

for the clergy, the important place they held at

his court, and the privileges which his legisla-

tion gave them, he never hesitated to resort to

despotism and banishment to make them bend
to his will. No Roman emperor so nearly as-

sumed the position of a temporal pope, and none
was so favourably placed for it, because after his

time the power of the empire in the West steadily

declined, by the loss first of North Italy, and
afterwards ofAfrica. Nor had any preceding sove-

reign been so much interested in theological dis-

putes, or arrogated to himself so great a right of

interference. His control over the fifth council

appears much more direct and considerable than
that of his predecessors over the councils of

Ephesus and Chalcedon. He was not less tyran-

nical towards the popes Sylverius and Vigilius,

and has therefore incurred the wrath of modern
papal writers, notably of cardinal Baronius.

Justinian was through his life a resolute,

though (as has been seen) not always a con-

sistent, persecutor. Among the heretics who
were the objects of his severities, two classes

may be distinguished, those who were un-
doubtedly Christians and accepted the faith of

Nicaea, and those who went further astray and
were tainted by errors savouring of heathenism.

The former, including Nestorians and Euty-
chians, were punished with deposition from
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ecclesiastical office, with excommunication, and

occasionally with banishment. The latter, in-

cluding Manichaeans, Gnostics, and Montanists,

were more severely dealt with, were deprived of

all civil rights, and forbidden to meet for the

purposes of their worship. The enforcement of

these penalties was often carried out with much
cruelty, and sometimes produced sanguinary

contests. The Montanists of Phrygia, being

required to undergo baptism, shut themselves

up in their churches, killed their wives and

children, and set tire to the Duildings. Similar

rigours were inflicted on the Jews and Samari-

tans, though the Jews, as a serviceable element

in the population, seem to have in practice fared

somewhat better than the others. The revolts

of the Samaritans, caused by the prohibition to

take any property by inheritance, caused a ter-

rible war, which desolated the part of Syria they

inhabited. Its results at last so frightened

Justinian that he relaxed by a constitution issued

in A.D. 551 some of the penalties he had imposed

on them (Nov. 129). As respects heathenism,

it is not very easy to determine precisely how far

the laws directed against it were carried out.

They punish apostasy with death ; they require

all persons to undergo baptism, and they

deprive pagans of all civil rights and privi-

leges, while, of course, forbidding any public

exercise of pagan worship. In spite of this,

there can be no doubt that a great number
of pagans continued to exist, not only among
the population of the wilder and more moun-
tainous districts of Greece and Asia Minor,

but also among the cultivated and wealthy

classes of the capital, and (probably) of other

great cities likewise. We hear of an inquisition

at Constantinople early (in the third year) in

Justinian's reign (Theoph. Chron. p. 153), which

revealed the existence of a large number of pagans

in the higher official classes. An ordinance was

then issued, forbidding all civil employment to

persons not orthodox Christians, and three months

were allowed for conversion. Not long before,

we are told, Justinian had taken away all

the churches of the heretics, except one of the

Arians, and given them to the orthodox (Theoph.

p. 150). This was followed by energetic enquiries

through Western Asia Minor, which are said to

have resulted in the enforced baptism of 70,000

persons. In spite of these measures, however,

paganism continued to exist both in the less

frequented parts of Asia Minor and in Greece.

We hear of it in Achaia, while among the moun-
tain tribes of Taygetus it survived till the days of

Basil the First (867-886). The only place, how-
ever, where persons of intellectual and social

eminence continued to openly avow themselves

heathens was Athens, whose university, although

sadly crippled, still survived, and drew a certain

concourse of studious youth. These students

were probably mostly members of the now domi-

nant church, as were the officials of the city

;

but the professors, or at least the most distin-

guished among them, were not Christians.

Although they were rather speculative moralists

and mystics, making philosophy their rule of

life, than worshippers of the old deities of

Olympus, still their influence was decidedly anti-

Christian. The policy of the Eastern emperors
had for some time been hostile to Athens, not

only on religious grounds, but also because they
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desired to advance the fame and importance of

their own imperial university of Constanti-

nople. Early in the 6th century, Damascius, a

Syrian by birth, a Neo-Platonist by convic-

tion, and a resolute heathen, became head of

the Platonic Academy. Justinian had very

little sympathy or tenderness for old insti-

tutions, and could hardly have been expected

to be tolerant towards pagans when he was so

severe against Eutychians and Nestorians. In

A.D. 3"28, on the discovery of crypto-paganism

in his ca(>ital, he issued several stringent con-

stitutions, one of which, forbidding "persons

persisting in the madness of Hellenism to teach

any branch of knowledge," struck directly at the

Athenian professors. In 529 he sent a copy of

the then just published Codex Constitutionum,

which contained this ordinance, to Athens, with

a prohibition to teach law there any longer. He
was anxious, probably as a means of securing

the uniformity of law over the empire, to have

it taught only at Constantinople and Berytus.

Law was not one of the leading studies at Athens,

still this prohibition must have tended to drive

away students. Shortly afterwards another con-

stitution appeared, prohibiting the further teach-

ing of philosophy at Athens, and at the same time

such property as yet remained to the Platonic

Academy was seized and applied to public pur-

poses. This finally extinguished the university.

Damascius and six of his colleagues presently

proceeded (in 532) to the court of Chosroes, king

of Persia, at Ctesiphon, apparently expecting to

find in him a sort of philosopher king, after the

fashion of Plato's Republic. They were, however,

disappointed, and before many months returned

to the Roman empire, in which Chosroes secured

for them, by a treaty he was then negotiating

with Justinian, the freedom to live unbaptized

and unmolested. They did not, however, settle

again in Athens, which rapidly became a Chris-

tian city even in externals, its temples being

turned into churches. So one may ascribe to

Justinian the extinction in the Roman world

of open and cultivated paganism as well as of

the Platonic philosophy.

V. Justinian's legislation falls to be considered

under two principal heads—his work as a codifier

and consolidator of pre-existing law, and his own
new laws, some of which were incorporated in

the Codex Constitutionum ; while others, pub-

lished subsequently, and not officially collected

by him, remain as detached statutes, and go by

the name of the Novels {Noveilae Constitutumes).

First as to his codification.

The law of Rome was drawn from a variety of

sources. In the days of the free republic it con-

sisted in strictness, solely of leges, statutes passed

by the comitia cerituriata or comitia friZmfei

(these latter being called also piebiscita). Nu-
merous commentaries were written upon these

by the jurists, and numerous ilicta, or expressions

of opinion relating to legal questions uttered by

them, were preserved, partly by oral tradition,

partly in writing, which acquired authoritj

scarcely inferior to that of the leges themselves.

These were called the interpretatio. There were

also of course the edicts of the magistrat«,

especially of the praetor, which had practically

the force of law, though not jwrt of the jus civile,

but in theory mere temporary declarations of

the magistrate's will. When the republic had
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by degrees been tui-ned into a monarchy, the

leges ceased to be passed, and were replaced by
the senatus consulta, decrees of the senate ; and

ultimately by ordinances of the emperor, re-

scripta, decreta, edicta, &c., which went by the

common name of Constitutiones. The edicts also

continued to be issued by the magistrates annu-

ally until the time of Hadrian, when the Edictum
Perpetuum was settled by Salvius Julianus. In

the time of Augustus the practice grew up
for the emperor to give his commission to a

certain number of the more distinguished jurists

to deliver, under his authority, their opinions,

signed and sealed. These opinions thus came
to be quoted as law in the same sense as if they

had emanated directly from the sovereign, and
became the means of introducing a great deal

of new law into the system. As these com-
missioned jurists were generally also the com-
posers of treatises on legal subjects, their

writings soon began to enjoy the same weight
as authorities which their formal opinions had re-

ceived from the emperor's commission. During
the two centuries from the time of Augustus to

that of Alexander Severus (a.D. 222-235), under
whom lived Modestinus, the last of the great

so-called classical jurists, a vast mass of law
was built up by the constant labours of these

jurists, who both commented on the leges, seiiattis

consulta, and edicts of the magistrates, and also

compiled systematic treatises upon every depart-
ment of jurisprudence. After the time of

Modestinus, the succession of great legal writers

practically came to an end, but the treatises

then existing continued to be received and quoted
as law in the tribunals over the whole empire.

Legislation was now in the hands of the em-
perors alone, who continued to issue numerous
constitutions, the bulk of which soon became
very large. Thus in the days of Justinian,

three hundred years after Alexander Severus, the
subsisting and effective law of the Roman empire
consisted of two great divisions : firstly, the
imperial constitutions; and secondly, the writings

of the great jurists of the later republic and
earlier empire. These latter being all, or nearly
all, from three to five centuries old in his time,

were sometimes distinguished as the jus vetus,

while the constitutions, the majority of which
were much later in date, were called jus novum.
Jus vetus of course included the leges and senatus

consulta, and even to some extent the earlier im-
perial constitutions, because all these had been
commented on in, and in fact practically incorpo-

rated with, the treatises of the jurists. And it

also included not only the edict of the praetor,

finally fixed and permanently enacted as a law by
Hadrian, upon its settlement by Salvius Julianus,

but also all the commentaries on this and other

edicts. In Justinian's time this immense two-
fold mass of law had got into a very unsatis-

factory state. It was so vast that no private

person was rich enough to purchase it all, nor
indeed would it have been easy to find a

great many of the treatises, or a great many
of the constitutions, for authorised copies of

the latter do not seem to have been published

by the state beyond the few sent to certain

high officials when first issued. Even the

official libraries do not appear to have con-

tained complete collections. Probably most
practising advocates and judges possessed but a
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very small number of law books ; and this must
have caused serious confusion and difficulty,

because on the argument of a case no one could
tell what authorities might be cited on the other
side, and the judge might be surprised by the
production of constitutions, or treatises enjoying
the force of law, which he had never heard of,

and whose authenticity he might have no means
of determining. Moreover in this immense mass
of law there were many inconsistencies and re-

pugnancies, later constitutions repealing or
modifying earlier ones, one jurist differing from
another, or interpreting an ordinance in a diffe-

rent sense from that which some later ordinance
appeared to put upon it. Besides, the change
in customs, ideas, economical and social condi-
tions which had taken place since the treatises

of the jurists were composed, and the earlier

constitutions, even those so late as the time of

Diocletian, were issued, particularly the vast
changes involved in the establishment of Chris-
tianity as the dominant and general religion of

the empire, had rendered much of the old law,
though still formally unrepealed, practically

obsolete. There was therefore a crying and
overwhelming necessity for sweeping reforms
both in the substance and in the outward form
and expression of the law. Such reforms had
been attempted in the time of Theodosius II.,

when the Theodosian Codex, containing a collec-

tion of the later constitutions not gathered into

the collections made in the 4th century by Gre-
goriauus and Hermogenianus, had been prepared
and published A.D. 438. (See Theodosius II.)

This, however, dealt only with the imperial con-
stitutions, not with the writings of the jurists,

although to gather and digest these also had been
a part of the plan of the large-minded advisers

of Theodosius II. And now, nearly a century
after the time of that emperor, the old evils

were found to be as serious as ever, while the
further changes in society had made the neces-

sity for abolishing antiquated enactments even
greater.

Justinian set to work so promptly after his

accession that we may reasonably suppose he
had meditated already upon the measures which
were called for, and fixed his eyes on the men to

be used as instruments. Very sensibly, he began
with the easier part of the task, the codification

of jus noium, the imperial constitutions of

more recent date. A commission, consisting

of John, ex-quaestor, and nine other eminent
lawyers, of whom six were officials, Tribonian

among them, one (Theophilus) professor of law,

and two practising advocates, was appointed in

February A.D. 528 with orders to go through

the whole mass of constitutions and select out

of them for preservation those which were still

in force and of practical importance. The direc-

tions (preserved in the prefaces to the Codex)

were to take the three existing collections,

Codex Gregorianus, C. Hermogenianus, C. Theo-

dosianus, and the uncollected later constitutions,

and to rearrange under certain headings or titles

the constitutions to be recognised as law, follow-

ing in the distribution of the several consti-

tutions within each title a chronological order.

All superfluous matter, all preambles, all purely

temporary provisions, were to be omitted, as well

as all laws which had become practically obsolete.

Contradictions were to be set right by striking
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out one or other of the conflicting passages.

Power was given to alter the substance by the

insertion or omission of such expressions as were

needed to make the law conformable to existing

practice, or consistent with itself, and generally

to promote brevity and clearness. The Com-
missioners were even empowered to insert con-

stitutions whose authenticity had been doubtful,

if they found them useful. (See Const. Haec

Quae prefixed to the Codex.) Pursuing these

instructions, the commissioners distributed the

matter before them into ten books, in general

conformity with the order of the Edictum per-

petuum (the praetorian edict as finally settled

by Salvius Julianus in the reign of Hadrian),

subdivided the books into titles, and in each title

made the order of constitutions chronological.

Of course some considerable care and judgment
were needed in expunging contradictions, and

deciding what superfluities might be rejected.

Still in the main the work was of a compara-

tively simple nature, and it was therefore accom-

plished with creditable speed in less than four-

teen months. In April, A.D. 529, the Codex

Constitutionum was formally promulgated, and

copies sent into every province of the empire,

with directions that it should supersede all

other constitutions or collections of constitu-

tions previously in force. (See Const. Summa
EeipvJblicae prefixed to the Codex.) The next

step was to deal with the jns vetus, the law con-

tained in the writings of the authorised jurists,

which practically included (as has been already

explained) so much of the old leges, senatus con-

sulta, and edicta as had retained any practical

importance. But before proceeding to codify

this mass of law a preliminary difficulty had to

be dealt with. There were, as already remarked,

many differences of opinion among the jurists

whose writings had legal authority, some of

such differences having arisen between the two
famous schools of Sabinians and Proculians, and
others having appeared after those schools had
ceased to exist. Where the five leading autho-

rities (Papinian, Paul, Ulpian, Modestinus, and
Gains) differed, the judge was required by a

law of Valentinian III. and Theodosius II. to

follow the opinion of the majority ; and the

general and earlier rule was that in cases where
opinions were equal the judge might adopt which-
ever view he pleased (Cod. Theod. iii. 27, 3 ; cf.

Gai. i. 7). Much confusion and uncertainty of

course arose from these oppositions of opinion

among the jurists ; and the decline in the learning

and ability of the judicial functionaries must
have seriously aggravated the evil. Justinian

accordingly prepared and issued a series of con-

stitutions, fifty in number, dealing with and
settling the disputed points. These are known
as the Quinquaginta Decisionea. (See Const.

Cordi N<Ais prefixed to the Codex.) At the same
time a large number of other ordinances were
promulgated, amending the law in various

respects and abolishing obsolete provisions. The
ground being thus cleared, he appointed a com-
mission of sixteen lawyers, under the presidency

of Tribonian, who had now become quaestor.

One was a high official, four were professors

of law, the other eleven were practising counsel.

Four had acquired experience by serving on the

Code Commission. The instructions given to

them are stated in the coostitation Deo Auctore,

Cod. i. 17, 1 ; and the manner in which the work
was executed in the constitution Tanta (^Cod. i.

17, 2), and in those called Omnem reipublicae Sind

Dedit nobis (A«5«/c6v), prefixed to the Digest.

Summarised, these instructions were as follows
—To collect into one body whatever was best
worth preserving in the writings of the autho-
rised jurists, making extracts in such a way
as that there should be neither repetition nor
contradiction, but only one statement of the
law should be set forth upon each of the many
points whereon discrepant views had formerly
prevailed. No regai'd was to be paid to the
writings of private unauthorised jurists. All
authors admitted were to be deemed of equal
value, since the weight to be ultimately given
to the Digest was to be that of the imperial

sanction (omnia nostra facimus). Redundancies
were to be cut off", errors in the manuscripts
or in the expression were to be set right, alte-

rations to be introduced where necessary, the
version finally propounded by the compilers
was to be taken to be that of the original

writer. No antinomia (contradiction) is to be
allowed to remain. Nothing is to be repealed

which has been already enacted in the Codex.
Rules of law which have become obsolete are
to be passed over. The work is to be dis-

tributed into fifty books, following, in general,

the order of the Codex and of the Perpetual
Edict. The constitution containing these direc-

tioui is dated in December 530. The com-
missioners set to work with promptitude,
distributing themselves into several committees
for the purpose of making swifter progress. The
mass of books to be read through for the pur-
pose of making extracts was enormous : not less,

we are told, than two thousand treatises, con-

taining three millions of " verses " (apparently

sentences). Many of these were supplied by
Tribonian from his large private law library.

The work, to which the names of Digesta or

Pandectae (TlavStKrat—all receivers) are indiffe-

rently given by Justinian, was completed in the
autumn of A.D. 533, and published to the world
with two prefatory constitutions (Omnem reipub-

licae and Dedit nobis) on December 16th of that

year. As had been originally proposed, the

Digest consists of fifty books, which seem to

follow more or less the order of the praetorian

Edict. Each book is divided into titles, each
title into the extracts, which are sometimes only
a line or two, sometimes of considerable length.

The present division into numbered paragraphs
dates from the Middle Ages. The arrangement
of the matter in the titles is unscientific, and
was long a puzzle ; it has now however been

cleared up by the industry and acuteness of

Bluhme (Die Ordnung der Fragmente in den Pan-
dekten titeln), who shews that the commissioners

worked in three or four committees, each com-
mitt«e taking a particular class of books to peruse

and make extracts from, and inserting together

in the title all the extracts it had made from
books of that class. The first of these classes

included the commentaries on Sabinus, the second,

commentaries on the Edict, the third miscel-

laneous dicta, opinions,definitions, &c., of Papinian

and several of the later jurists, while the fourth

consisted of some miscellaneous treatises of less

importance. In some titles, one or other of these

classes is quite wanting; and occasionally the
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plan of Arrangement has not been adhered to, or

has been subsequently changed. The result is a

want of rational nexus, which not only confuses

the reader but indicates that the commissioners

either did not care for scientific symmetry, or

were in too great a hurry to have leisure to

labour towards it. In recent times Pothier and

others have rearranged the substance of each

title, but as the established modern method of

citation is by the extracts and paragraphs in

the order wherein they appear in the original,

it is usually more convenient to employ the

book in Justinian's own form. He divides it into

seven departments and fifty books, explaining

the scheme of arrangement, which to a modern

eye appears clumsy and unscientific. The total

number of titles is 432, and of extracts from the

jurists 9123. Prefixed to each extract is the name
of the jurist whose it is, and of the treatise from
which it is taken. The most numerous extracts,

amounting to about one-third of the whole, are

from Ulpian, who was not only a very volumi-

nous writer but also one of the latest and

highest legal authorities of the classical period.

Next in quantity comes Paulus. The total

number of jurists extracted from is thirty-nine.

The whole book is published as an imperial con-

stitution, and derives its force from the imperial

sanction, which at the same time abrogates all

the pre-existing law, except, of course, that con-

tained in the Codex and subsequently published

constitutions, and therewith forbids all reference

to the works of the earlier jurists themselves.

Nothing written by them, no part of the older

law, not even the venerable Twelve Tables them-
selves, shall thenceforth have any legal authority.

No judge nor advocate shall travel out of the

four corners of these two new statutes, the

Codex and the Digesta. To preserve their in-

tegrity Justinian actually forbids any commen-
taries to be written on the Digest, directing

that even the Greek translation, which it was
of course necessary to permit, should be a

literal one, following exactly the order and
phraseology of the Latin original. He further

requires all copies to be made without the

use of abbreviations or signs, lest the text

should become corrupted. If difficulties of

interpretation should arise, he directs the sove-

reign to be consulted as to the true meaning

;

if errors should be discovered, which he admits

to be, notwithstanding the care used, still

possible, or if circumstances should so change

that any enactments would become unsuitable,

he undertakes to remedy them by fresh con-

stitutions. (See Const. Tanta, Cod. i. 17, 2.)

While the Digest was in progress, Justinian

directed three of the chief commissioners—Tri-

bonian, Theophilus, professor of law in the

university of Constantinople, and Dorotheus,

professor of law at Berytus (Beyrut in Syria,

the ether great law-school of the empire),

to prepare an elementary manual for educational

purpos«s, based on the existing treatises, and

especially on the deservedly popular Institutes

of Gaius, but brought up to the state of the law

as changed by recent emperors, and by Justinian

himself. This treatise, which consists, like the

work of Gaius, of four books, dealing in succes-

sion with the law of Persons, of Things, and of

Actions, was published shortly before the Digest,

not only as a text-book for teaching, but also

as a law, a constitution with full imperial
authority. It is the treatise which we know
now as Justinian's Tnstitutiones.

So many changes had been made in the law
since the publication of the Codex Constitutionum,

especially by the issuing of the Fifty Decisions,

that it naturally occurred to the emperor or to

Tribonian, whom we may take to have been the

prompter of most of his acts in these matters,

that a revised edition of the collection of consti-

tutions should be prepared, to include those

published since a.d. 529, while it omitted others

contained in that collection which had been in

the interval repealed, or had become unnecessary.

Thus the whole scheme of consolidation would
be more complete and satisfactory, for these new
constitutions being included in the Cc>cte:r, judges
and lawyers would have the whole law in their

hands in the one volume, without the necessity

of providing themselves with copies of ordinances

which had appeared separately at intervals of

time. Tribonian and four other commissioners

were named for this work, with full powers of

altering the Codex in every respect, not only by
inserting the new constitutions, but by retrench-

ing and amending the first edition, so as to make
it conform in all respects to the law as settled.

On November 16, 534, this revised Codex was
issued with an introductory constitution (now
prefixed to it) called Cordi nobis, addressed to

the senate of Constantinople, which confirms it,

explains the motives for its construction, and
gives it sole validity, abrogating the former
edition altogether. No copies of that older

edition have been preserved, and the Codex we
now have is this new one (repetitae praelec-

tionis). It is divided into 12 books and 765
titles, containing 4652 constitutions, the earliest

of which dates from Hadrian. The arrange-

ment, while generally corresponding to, still

diti'ers in many points from, that of the Digest,

and the topics dealt with are of course to

a great extent different, since the contents of

the Digest are nearly all not later in date than
the time of Modestinus (a.d. 244) ; while far

the larger part of the constitutions in the Codex
are more recent, and perhaps a half of them the

work of the Christian emperors. Administrative

regulations of course occupy a much larger part

of the Codex than of the Digest.

The necessity which Justinian foresaw for fresh

legislation now arose, and although he must
have felt that the completeness of his collec-

tions was to some extent marred by adding

other constitutions to them, it was only natural

that the appetite for legal reforms which he had
contracted should prompt him to further change.

Between the year 534 and the end of his reign

a large number of constitutions appeared, the

majority during the lifetime of Tribonian (who
died in A.D. 545). We have in one of the col-

lections which has been preserved 168 such con-

stitutions, but several of these are by Justin II.

and Tiberius. Some not in this collection have

been preserved elsewhere, and probably some have
been lost altogether, so that the total number,
which cannot have been less than lt)6, may have

been considerably larger. These are called, by
way of opposition to the previously consolidated

Jaw, Noiellae Constitutiones post Codicem (veapal

5ioTa|«js), or shortly Novellae (vtapai), Novels.

They mostly have the form of edicts or general
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laws rather than that of rescripta, which had

chiefly prevailed in earlier times, and are usually

addressed to some esalted civil official, or, in

ecclesiastical matters, to the patriarch of Con-
stantinople or some other great prelate, who is

charged to send them to the provincial gover-

nors, or to the metropolitans and bishops, as the

case may be. The majority are in Greek, the

tongue then most general over the empire, but

some were originally published in Latin, and a

few in both languages. They do not appear to

have ever been gathered into one officially

sanctioned volume (although this had originally

been promised, see Const. Coidi nobis), but several

private collections were made, from which our

present text is derived. The three on which that

test rests are the Epitome of Julian, containing

125 Novels in Latin, the Greek collection made
at Constantinople not very long after Justinian's

death, containing 168 Novels (some, as remarked
above, by Justin II. and Tiberius II.) and the

thirteen edicts ; and the Authenticum (or Liber

Authenticarum), or vulgata versio, in Latin, con-

taining 134 Novels. This was the collection

commonly used in Western Europe in the Middle
Ages, and only 97 of the constitutions contained

in it were commented on

—

glossatae—by the

glossatores of the Middle Age's. Only these

therefore have been received as binding law
in those modem states which recognize the

civil law. (See as to the Novels the treatise of

Biener, Geschichte der Novellen Jiistinians, and
generally as to the history and editions of the

Corpus Juris, Rudorff, ESmische JSechtsgeschichte,

Leipzig, 1857.)

The Corpus Juris Civilis, which under Jus-

tinian became the sole law of the Roman empire,

and which was accepted in the early Middle Ages
as the law of Germany, Southern France, and
Italy, and has exerted a great influence on the

jurisprudence even of countries which, like

England, repudiate (except in special depart-

ments) its authority, consists of the four parts

already mentioned—the Codex, the Digesta, t;he

Jnstitutiones, and the Novellae. It need hardly
be said that they do not constitute a code in the
modem sense of the word (e.g. as we talk of the
Italian or French code, the code of Louisiana, &c.).

They consist (a) of two collections of detached
laws or rules, not welded into one new body, but
retaining in their parts the traces of their original

creation, (6) of a short elementary text-book,

which partly summarizes and partly explains the
contents of those two collections, and (c) of a
number of detached ordinances issued during a
period of thirty years, and modifying, in some
very important respects, the law contained in the
two large collections. Now, as we have come in

modern times to understand by codification the
reduction of the whole law into one scientific

system of rules, which are new in form and expres-

sion, though of course for the most part old in sub-

stance, the work which Justinian did would be
better described as a €!onsolidation than a Codifi-

cation. In his Codex and Digesta he frames no
new rules—he merely collocates in a new order
extracts from the pre-existing law-sources. The
undertaking which he accomplished was no doubt
far less splendid than a coaiiication of the whole
law of the Roman empire would have been. But
it must be remembered, firstly, that the know-
ledge and juristic ability of Justinian's age were
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not equal to so great a task ; and secondly, that

if it had been carried out, the precious fragments
of ancient legal thought which have been pre-

served in the Digest would in all probability have
perished. As it is, the composition of the Digest

has no doubt been one of the causes why so little

of the vast and admirable juristic literature of

the eiirlier Roman empire has come down to ns.

Still, in the Digest a good deal has been saved,

of which a complete codification by Tribonian

would have deprived us, a loss which would
have been poorly replaced by his own work. On
the whole, therefore, it may be said that Justinian

exercised a wise discretion in attempting no more
than he did attempt. And many as are the faults

which may be pointed out in the arrangement of

his Codex and Digest, and in the occasional dis-

proportion of fulness of treatment to the im-
portance of the topic, the work was done decidedly

better than what we know of the literary and
scientific characteristics of Justinian's age from
its other productions would have led us to

expect.

Justinian's Corpus Juris held its ground as

the supreme law book of the empire for little

more than three centuries. By that time the
condition of society had so greatly changed, so

much of the earlier law had become obsolete,

and, one may probably add, the level of legal

learning and ability had so sadly sunk, that
something shorter, less elaborate, more adapted
to th» needs and capacities of the time was re-

quired. Accordingly the emperors, Basil the

Macedonian, Coustantine, and Leo the philo-

sopher, directed the preparation of a new law
book, which, revised and finally issued under
Leo about a.d. 890, received the name of the

Basilica, or Imperial Code. It contains, in sixty

books, a complete system of law for the Eastern
Empire, retaining, of course, a great deal of the

substance of Justinian's Corpus Juris, but in a
wholly altered form ; the extracts from the Codex
of constitutions, and those from the Pandects and
Novels being all thrown into one new Codex,

and intermingled with later matter. It is all

in Greek ; is much less bulky than the Corpus
Juris, and has come down to us imperfect. The
best edition is Haimbach's, Leipzig, 1833-1851,
with supplement by Zacharia, Leipzig, 1846.

It remains to speak of the new legislation

whereof Justinian was the author. It is con-

tained partly in the Codex and partly in the

Novels. The legal changes made by the consti-

tutions of the first seven years of his reign, which
have been incorporated in the Codex, are many of

them solutions of problems, or settlements of dis-

putes which had perplexed or divided the earlier

jurists. These were promulgated in the Quin-

qucujinta Decisiones already mentioned. A con-

siderable number more relate to administrative

subjects; while the rest are too miscellaneous,

running over the whole field of law, to be even

summarised here. As regards those which the

student of Christian history is most directly con-

cerned with—viz. the ecclesiastical constitutions,

it would be tedious, and it is not necessary for the

purposes of this article, to give a minute accoont

of the principal legislative changes due to Jos-

tinian in church matters. These will better find

their place in the articles in the Dictionary of
Christian Antiquities, which deal with the main
subjects on which his legislative activity ex-
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pended itself in this direction. A few remarks

may, however, be profitably made on the em-
peror's ecclesiastical laws as contained firstly in

the Codex Constitutionum, where they are abbre-

viated ; and, secondly, in the collection of the

Novels, where they appear at full and often

wearisome length. The earlier ones are of

course those in the Codex, while the Novels

extend from A.D. 534 to 565.

In the Codex the first thirteen titles of

the first book are occupied by laws relating

to Christian theology and doctrine. Title I.

is styled " De Summa Trinitate et Fide Catho-

lica et ut nemo de ea publice contendere

audeat," • and contains (besides extracts from

laws of earlier emperors) four laws by Jus-

tinian, beginning with the fifth, some of which

have been taken into the Codex from the Collectio

Constitutionum Ecclesiasticarum, and which lay

down the true orthodox faith as defined by the

first four general councils, and anathematize
" Nestorius the man-worshipper, Eutyches the

insane, Apollinaris the soul destroyer," and all

who agree with these several heretics. One of

these constitutions is an edict addressed by

Justinian to pope John (as well as to Epiphanius,

patriarch of Constantinople), with the reply of

the pope confirming the edict as a declaration of

the faith. The second title is, " De Sacrosanctis

Ecclesiis et de rebus et privilegiis earum," and

contains eight laws by Justinian, which deal

chiefly with legacies to churches, or other pious

or charitable uses, and with the management of

church property. The third title is, " De Epi-

scopis et clericis et orphanotrophiis et xenodochiis

et brephotrophiis et ptochotrophiis et asceteriis et

monachis et privilegiis eorum et castrensi peculio

et de redimendis captivis et de nuptiis clericorum

vetitis seu permissis." Sixteen of the laws in it

(less than one-third in number, but more than

one-half in bulk) are by Justinian, and treat of a

great many topics, including the election and

qualifications of bishops and priests, the choice of

the heads (^rjyoifievoi, ai) of monasteries and

nunneries, the observance of a pure and strict

life in monasteries, the management of church

property by the bishop and steward, with various

provisions relating to charitable foundations, to

the residence of the clergy at their churches, and

the regular maintenance of divine service there,

and to wills of property for church purposes.

The fourth title, " De Episcopali Audientia et de

diversis capitulis quae ad ius curamque et reve-

rentiam pontificalem pertinent," is almost equally

miscellaneous in its contents. Fourteen of the

constitutions in it are by Justinian. The fifth,

" De Haereticis et Manichaeis et Samaritis," con-

tains a selection of persecuting or disabling laws

from the time of Constantine down to and in-

cluding Justinian's own. The penalties threat-

ened, and the general severity of tone, steadily

increase as time goes on, and the number of

different kinds of heretics included in the denun-

ciations is enlarged. In the one case (c. 21) a

distinction is drawn by the emperor between the

blacker and the less atrocious kinds of heretics

and infidels. " Manichaeis Borboritis et paganis,

necnon Samaritis et Montanistis et Ascodrogitis

et Ophitis omne testimonium sicut et alias

legitimas conversationes sancimus esse inter-

dictum. Aliis vero haereticis tantum modo
iudicialia testimonia contra orthodoxos, secun-
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dum quod constitutum est, volumus esse in-

hibita." The sixth title, " Ne sanctum baptisma
iteretur

;

" the seventh, " De Apostatis ;
" the

eighth, " Nemini licere signum Salvatoris,

Christi humi vel in silice vel in marmore aut
insculpere aut pingere

;
" the ninth, " De

Judaeis et coelicolis
; " and the tenth, " Ne

Christianum mancipium haereticus vel paganus
vel Judaeus habeat vel possideat vel circum-
cidat," are comparatively short, and contain only :

laws of earlier emperors. In the eleventh, " De i

Paganis Sacrifices et Templis " we find an inter-

esting collection of the various enactments
against paganism from the famous edict of Con-
stantius in A.D. 353 onwards, winding up with a

general command to all heathens to be baptized

forthwith, on pain of losing all their property
j

and all civic rights ; while death is the penalty '

for any one who, having been baptized, relapses

into heathenism. All sacrifices, or other acts of

pagan worship, are of course strictly forbidden

and severely punishable ; all gifts of property to

any heathen temple or purpose are confiscated,

the temples being all destroyed or appropriated

to other uses, and the teaching of paganism, and
indeed any teaching by any pagan, is absolutely

prohibited. The twelfth and thirteenth titles,

" De his qui ad ecclesias confugiunt vel ibi

exclamant," and " De his qui in ecclesiis manu-
mittuntur," are of less importance They
illustrate the growth of the mischievous right

of sanctuary in churches, and the practice

of manumission there. With the fourteenth

title, " De Legibus et Constitutionibus Princi-

pum et edictis," ordinary civil legislation begins.

Of course a good many references to eccle-

siastical matters, and especially to the juris-
;

diction of the bishops, are scattered through .

other parts of the Codex. It will be seen from
'

this summary that neither Justinian nor his pre-

decessors had conceived the idea of framing a

complete body of laws or rules for the govern-
;

ment of the church, its hierarchical constitution

and administration, much less for its internal
j

discipline or its ritual. These things had been 1

left to be settled by custom, by the authority of ]

patriarchs, metropolitans, and bishops, by the

canons of councils passed as occasion arose. Not
that the civil monarch supposed such topics to lie

beyond the scope of his action, for in Constan-

tinople the emperors, and Justinian most of all,

regarded themselves as clothed with a supreme
executive authority over the religious no less

than the secular society. No such distinction as

was afterwards asserted in the West between the

temporal and spiritual powers had then been

thought of. No Eastern ecclesiastic denied the

emperor's right to summon general councils,

direct them, and confirm their decrees. But,

in point of fact, the emperors had been content

to leave to churchmen the settling of what
were regarded as being more or less technical

and professional matters, which they were
fittest to settle. The narrow and bigoted spirit,

which runs through the persecuting laws in-

cluded in the Codex, is full)' as conspicuous

in Justinian's own as in those of any of his pre-

decessors. Moreover, by re-enacting them he

made himself responsible for all that they con-

tained. There is, however, this excuse to be

made for him and them, that they might, in

that age of the world, well believe it possible
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to stamp out heresy by a sufficiently vigorous

exercise of the arm of flesh. And they did in

fact succeed in stamping out paganism, though

in one or two mountainous districts of Greece

(such as the dells of Taygetus), and perhaps

of Asia Minor, it lingered secretly on for two
or three centuries more.

The Novels, as has already been said, are the

constitutions issued by Justinian from A.D. 535
till his death in A.D. 565. Their topics are very

various. Of the 153 in all to which the 168

appearing in the largest collection may be re-

duced by deducting four which are repeated,

four which seem to be really formae issued by
the praetorian prefect, and seven which belong

to Justin II. and Tiberius II., the following

rough classification may be made.

Relating to ecclesiastical and religious

matters 33

„ administrative topics . . 27

„ legal arrangements and pro-

cedure 21

„ the law of marriage and
divorce 12

„ the law of inheritance . .11

„ the law of obligations . . 9

„ the law of status and family

relations ....•• 5

„ political arrangements ofthe

provinces 10

„ crimes and moral reform. . 7

Special and miscellaneous . 18

153

To these there may be added eleven edicta,

not usually classed among the Novels, and mostly

either special or administrative, and several

constitutions drawn from various sources, and

now, with the edicta, usually printed as an appen-

dix to the Novels. These also are mostly either

political or administrative or special ; none of

any ecclesiastical importance.

Most of the Novels were originally issued in

Greek, which was the language of the great

majority of Justinian's subjects, although not

that of his own birth province, Illyricum. Those

which were composed in Latin mostly refer to

one or more of the provinces, such as Thrace,

Africa, Sicily, where Latin was chiefly, or at

any rate largely, spoken.

Those which are here classed as special and

I

miscellaneous include some which relate to

I particular places (e.g. Constantinople) only ; and

\ some which are in the nature of rescripta or de-

creta, answers given by the emperor to particular

questions addressed to him or decisions pro-

nounced in cases brought before him as supreme
judge by a sort of petition of appeal. As in-

stances Nov. 155, 158, 159, 160 may be referred

to. The largest group of Novels is the eccle-

siastical. Next in number Come those which
deal with the civil and military, but especially

the civil, administration of the state, and those

(it is hard to draw a line between them) which
relate to procedure and the conduct of legal

business. These taken together number forty-

eight. They throw a great deal of light on the

condition of the empire and the character of the

public service. In private law, the subjects most
frequently handled are the law of inheritance

and the law of marriage. In that of inheritance

some very sweeping and usually beneficial
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changes are made, particularly by the famous

Novel 118, which abolishes what remained of

the antiquated rules of agnatic succession, and

has substituted that clear, simple, intelligible

system on which the law of intestate succession

to personal estate in all the countries of modem
Europe is based, a system so obviously just and

convenient that a superficial observer may wonder
why the Romans should have taken so long to

reach it. Marriage and the legal relations

arising thereout are dealt with, not only in

the twelve Novels above mentioned, but in

several others also, where they come in among
other disparate topics, as well as in some of

the Novels which have been here classed as

Special and Miscellaneous. This was a subject

which Justinian was fond of tinkering at, and not

always successfully. The most remarkable of

his provisions are to be found in Novels 117

(sects. 10 and 12) and 134 (sect. 11), in which
he greatly limits the freedom of divorce pre-

viously allowed by the law, going to the very

verge of abolishing the power which either party

had theretofore of putting an end to the marriage.

It may even be contended that by these Novels he

actually did enact the invalidity of such a divorce

:

but the truer construction of them seems to be

that though the word prohibemus is used of the

divorces by mutual consent, and the punishment

of life-long imprisonment in a monastery in-

flicted, there is nothing which goes so far as

positively to retain the marriage-tie in existence,

making the divorce null and void. However this

severity was found unmaintainable : such com-
plaints arose from all quarters that in A.D. 566
ten years after the 134th Novel appeared, the

emperor Justin II., nephew and successor of Jus-

tinian, repealed (Nov. cxl.) the penalties pro-

vided by it and by the 117th, leaving the law as

it had stood under the legislation of earlier sove-

reigns. A great many provisions regarding

dowries are to be found in these Novels, springing

from the desire to simplify what was a rather

complicated branch of the law, and to make it

secure the interests of the wife. Several consti-

tutions, prompted by a desire for moral refor-

mation, deal with criminal law, several relate

to guardianship, the position of freedmen, and
other parts of the law of persons, and nine deal

with the law of obligation.' ; none of them of

any great importance. Both this department
of the law and that which relates to what
are called Real Rights had been (except some
points relating to Inheritance) so thoroughly

handled by the great jurists that compara-
tively few amendments were possible: nor are

these topics (Obligations and Real Rights), how-
ever interesting to the scientific lawyer, so

attractive to the amateur in morals and legis-

lation as are those with which Justinian chiefly

occupied himself. Among the ecclesiastical

Novels, which are here reckoned as thirty-three

in number, several groups may be distinguished.

One group contains those which deal with the

temporal rights and relations of the church and
her ministers as holders of property. Eight

constitutions may be referred to it, most of which
are occupied with the question of the length of

the period at which a good title to lands origi-

nally belonging to the church may be acquired

by adverse enjoyment ; and with the conditions

and restrictions under which ecclesiastical landa
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may be alienated for a term or in perpetuity

:

both of them topics which gave Justinian much
trouble, and on which he was sometimes obliged

to reconsider and modify his first enactments.

A second group comprises constitutions which

are merely local in their application, having

reference to some particular province (e. g.

Nov. 37 to Africa) or to some particular church

(e. g. Nov. 3 to the Great Church of Constan-

tinople, Nov. 40 to the Church of the Resurrec-

tion at Jerusalem), or particular see {e. g. Nov. 11

to the privileges of the archiepiscopal chair of

Justiniana Prima in Illyricum). To a third and

more important group may be referred the con-

stitutions, thirteen in number, which deal with

ecclesiastical organization and discipline, the

mode of choosing bishops and other clerics, their

qualifications, the jurisdiction of bishops, the

restrictions on the jurisdiction of civil courts in

causes where clerics are concerned (a matter of

gre.it interest to any one who looks forward on

the questions which were to occupy mediaeval

Europe), the rights, immunities, and position

generally of the clergy (e: g. the exemption

of a bishop from patria potestas, Nov. 81, the

devolution of the property of a cleric dying

intestate without legal heirs, Nov. 131, § 13),

the regulations under which a church or oratory

may be built, endowed, and consecrated, the in-

ternal discipline of monasteries and regulation of

monastic life. It is not easy to classify these

thirteen Novels under the topics they deal with,

for these are a good deal mixed up together

;

indeed this whole classification is not, and could

not be made, quite exact, since many Novels of

one group contain some provisions which ought to

have been placed in another. Several of these

constitutions are re-enactments of preceding ones,

or are in the nature of what we should call

Consolidation Acts, summing up in one statute a

number of scattered provisions contained in pre-

ceding ones. A fourth and last group includes

four ordinances levelled at heretics (a good many
provisions affecting whom incidentally occur in

the other Novels, especially those of the last

preceding group). One of these four is called

Edictum de Fide, and is a short appeal to heretics

to return to the safe teaching and anathematiz-

ings of the Catholic church (Nov. 132) : another

is directed against Jews and Samaritans, refusing

to them all such immunities from public burdens

as their exclusion from public offices and honours

might otherwise have appenred to imply (Nov.

45); a third deprives heretic women of the

privileges granted by Justinian's previous laws

to women in respect of their dos ; and the fourth

is a sentence of deposition and anathema against

Anthimus, some time patriarch of Constan-

tinople, Severus, some time patriarch of Antioch,

Peter of Apamea, Zoaras, and other persons

tainted or supposed to be tainted with Mono-
physitism, issued in confirmation of the sentence

passed upon them by the synod which met at

Constantinople under the presidency of the patri-

arch Mennas in a.d. 536, as to which see supr.

p. 546. The most generally remarkable charac-

teristics of these ecclesiastical statutes, over and

above the spirit of bitter intolerance which
they breathe, are the strong disposition to

favour in every way the church, the clerical

order, and the monastic life ; and the assump-
tion throughout of a complete right of control

JUSTINIANUS L

by the imperial legislator over all sorts of eccle-

siastical affairs and questions. Although there are
of course some matters, such as those of ritual,

penance, and so forth, which are not touched at

all or touched very slightly, still the impression
conveyed here, as well as in the Codex, is that the
civil power claims a universal and paramount
right of legislating for the church : nor is there
any distinction laid down or recognized as already
existing between matters reserved for the legis-

lative action of the church alone in her synods
and those which the emperor may deal with.
He does no doubt always speak with the utmost
respect of the sacred canons, sometimes quotes
them, professes to confirm them, and in one place

(Nov. 131, § 1) expressly declares that all the
canons of the four great general councils

are to have the force and rank of laws (Td^iv

v6ixwv (Trfxftv). But there is no admission
of the exclusive right of the church or of any
ecclesiastical dignitary or body to legislate on
any particular topics : this is indeed implicitly

excluded by the laws, especially those in the
first book of the Codex, which deal with the most
specially spiritual of spiritual questions, the
cardinal doctrines of the Christian faith. It is

therefore not surprising that the African bishops

who wrote against him in the matter of the

Three Articles (supr. pp. 546-8) complain of his

conduct as arrogating to the magistrate what be-

longed of right to the duly constituted officers

of the church. Justinian appears to have con-

ceived of himself as a despot in all matters,

spiritual as well as temporal, finding his

own bishops subservient, and assuming that

subservience of ecclesiastical authoi'ities, which
had been the tradition of the empire (despite

the occasional outbreaks of resistance to princes

of suspected orthodoxy), to be the natural and
almost necessary relative position of the tem-
poral and spiritual powers. He probably never

dreamt of the dangerous consequences which
might follow the exemptions from civil juris-

diction which he conceded to the clergy, and the

large powers of administering not only ecclesias-

tical but charitable property which he conferred

on the bishops. And indeed the result proved

that in the East these exemptions and powers
were not dangerous. The Eastern emperor
always maintained his authority over the

church ; while different political conditions en-

abled the Western patriarch and the Western

church generally to throw off the control of the

civil power and even extend its own jurisdiction

over civil causes.

The provisions of these ecclesiastical Novels

throw a good deal of light on the state of the

Eastern church in the 6th century, and the

evils which it was thought necessary to remedy.

We hear once or twice of the ignorance of the

clergy, persons being sometimes ordained who
could not read the prayers used in the sacra-

mental services of the Supper and Baptism

(Nov. 6 and 137). Irregularities in monastic

life were of course frequent, as appears from the

penalties threatened (Nov. 5 and 133). Bishops

were too fond of residing away from their sees,

so that a prohibition to the administrator to

send money to them while absent was deemed
needful (Nov. 6, § 3 ; Nov. 133, § 9). The rules

that a bishop must be unmarried, and a priest

either unmarried or married only once and to a
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virgin, are insisteJ on. The habit of building

churches, jterhajw ont of ostentation, and leav-

ing them unprovided with funds sufficient for

their due maintenance and Eervice, is checked

(Novs. 57 and 67), as also that of having private

chapels in houses, or celebrating the sacred

mysteries in houses (Sovs. 58 and 131). The
canonical direction to hold provincial svnods

twice or at the least once a year is often

neglected, and is renewed (Nov. 138). The sub-

stance of the enactments contained in these

Novels, as well as in the Codex, upon such mat-

ters as the election of bishops, celibacy of clergy,

permanency of monastic vows, and so forth, will

be found under the appropriate heads in the

DiCTiosAEY OF Cheistiax Axxiquities. The
regulations regarding a monastic life have a

special interest for the ecclesiastical historian

from their being very shortly anterior to the

creation of the rule of St. Benedict of Nursia.

Benedict was a contemporary of Justinian.

[Besedictus of Ncesia.] [J. B.]

JUSTINIANUS (7) IL (Rhtn'otmetus)

succeeded his father Constantine Pogonatus in

September, a.d. 685 (Anastasius, Vita Joanms V.

in Migne, Fatr. Lat. cxiviii. 875), being then

sixteen years of age. The first act of his reign

was to renew the existing treaty of peace with
the Caliph Abdalmelik, the most important

stipulation being the removal of the Mardaites,

a warlike tribe of Lebanon, who had formed a

bulwark to the empire against Mohammedan in-

Tasion (Theophanes, Chron. 301-303 in Migne,
Fatr. Graec. cviii. 733-737).

Probably early in his reign, the bishop of

Coloneia in Pontus denounced to him the Pauli-

cian followers of Constantinus Silvanus [Cos-
STASTINCS (6)J, who werc increasing rapidly in

that district. Justinian onlered them to be
assembled, and put to the question, and such as

obstinately persisted in their heresy to be burnt
alive (Petrus Siculas Bist. AfanuAaeorwn, c. 27
in Fatr. Graec. civ. 1281). In A.D. 687 Justinian

wrote to pope Conon, announcing that he had
found the Acts of the sixth council, and promis-
ing always to obey and uphold its decrees
(Anastasius, Vita Cononis).

In A.D. 691, at the invitation of Justinian, the
Trullan or Quinisext Council met at Constan-
tinople. For an account of its object and pro-
ceedings see CossTAsnsoPLE, CousciL of (35)
in Diet, of Christ. Antiq. When its decrees were
ent to pope Sergins he declared he would die

rather than accept them. The enraged emperor
thereon sent Zacharias, the proto-spatharins, to
Rome with orders to seize the pope and to carry
him to Constantinople. The army of Ravenna
however marched to Rome and prevented Zacha-
rias executing his mission, and he narrowly
escaped with his life from their fury (Anastasius,
Vitj Sergii, 161). In A.D. 694 'the Moham-
medans invade<i Asia Minor, and carried oflF a
great number of prisoners. All these disasters

might have occurred without shaking the throne
of Justinian had he not alienated the people and
•ccl-isiastics of Constantinople by his oppression.
Like his great namesake, he had a passion for
building; the Triclinium called after him in
the palace and walls surrounding the palace
were his work. The eunuch Stephanus the
Persian, a cruel and bloodthirsty man, was his

JUSTlXLA>fUS II. 559

minister for these works. Theodotns, a former
recluse of Thrace, who had been called firom his

retirement to the management of the treasury,

was in cruelty a worthy colleague of Stephanus.
He harassed men of rank and wealth not only

among the provincials but the citizens of Con-
stantinople with exactions and confiscations.

All these acta of misgovemment increased the
popular hatred against Justinian, and he com-
mitted the additional imprudence of pulling

down the church of the Virgin near the palace

in order to erect on the site a fountain and
seats for the party of the Veneti, and thereby
made himself odious to the ]>atriarch and clergy

[Callixiccs (2)]. In the autumn of the fol-

lowing year (695) came a revolution ; Leontius,

who had been three years in prison, was sud-
denly released and sent to take the command
in Greece. He was about to embark, and when
taking leave of his friends reproached them
with the non-fnlfibnent of their prediction that
he would be emperor, and lamented that he
would be in hourly exfwctation of his death-
warrant. They prMnised that their predictions

would be fulfilled if he obeyed them. His
servants were at once armed, the prison was
seized by a stratagem, and the prisoners set free,

and a cry was raised throughout the citv, " All
Christians to Saint Sophia." The patriarch, who
had discovered that orders had been given by
Justinian for a general massacre, of which he was
to be the first victim, came to the assembled mul-
titude and sanctioned their enterprise with the
words, "This is the day which the Lord hath
made." A rush was made to the hippodrome,
where at daybreak Justinian was dragged before

the enraged people. His life was spared for his

father's sake (Nic. Cp. Patr. in Migne,P(7/r. Graec.

c 940), but his nose was cut off (whence comes
his name of Rhinotmetus), and, according to some
accounts, either his tongue or his ears as well,

and he was banished to Cherson in the Crimea.
His ministers Theodotus and Stephanus were
dragged through the streets and finally burnt.

At Cherson he so alarmed the citizens by his

boasts that he would one day recover his throne,

that they deliberated about putting him to death
or delivering him to the emperor. Hearing of

their intentions he fled to the Khan of the
Chazars, who received him hospitably, and gave
him his sister Theodora in marriage ; but after-

wards had to escape to Terbelis the king of the
Bulgarians. Terbelis received him honourably,
and collected a mighty host of Bulgarians and
Sclaves to restore him to his throne.

Towards the end of 705 they marched on Con-
stantinople. Three days were spent in unsuccess-

ful negotiations with the citizens, who replied

only by insults ; finally Justinian, with a few
comrades, succeeded in entering at night by an
aqueduct, and made himself master of the city.

Never was a victory more cruelly used. Innu-
merable multitudes of citizens and soldiers were
executed in various ways, many being put into

sacks and thrown into the sea. Callinicus the
patriarch was deposed, blinded, and exiled to
Rome. In his place was appointed a recIuM of
Amastris named Cyrus, who had predicted to
Justinian his restoration (Agnellns, Vita S.
Felicis in Migne, Fatr. Lat. cvi. 701).

Justinian soon after his restoration sent two
metropolitans to pope John VII, demanding the
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return of the tomes containing the canons of the
Quinisext council which he had sent in the pon-
tificate of Sergius, asking him to confirm those
he approved and to strike out those to which he
objected. The pope, however, afraid of giving
offence to the terrible emperor, sent back the
tomes unaltered (Anastasius, Vita Joannis VII.).

In A.D. 708 Justinian violated the peace with
the Bulgarians. He was taken by surprise
at Anchialus, while the greater part of his

ai-my were foraging in the adjoining country;
They were routed with great slaughter, and
many prisoners and vast booty were taken by
the Bulgarians. Justinian with those that
escaped ' held out for three days, and then
managed to escape by night to his ships, and
returned, covered with disgrace, to Constan-
tinople.

In A.D. 709 he sent a fleet and army under
Theodorus, the commander of the troops in

Sicily, to Ravenna, whose inhabitants he believed
to have been implicated in his deposition. The
city Xvas plundered and the chief citizens were
seized and taken to Constantinople and put to
death there, while Felix the archbishop [Feux
(140)] was blinded and banished to Pontus.

Meanwhile the Arabs renewed their inroads
on the eastern frontiers. Their most important
success was the capture of Tyana in Cappadocia,
after defeating the relieving army with great
loss.

In A.D. 710 pope Constantine was summoned
to Constantinople to give his submission to the
canons of the Quinisext council [Constantinus I.,

Pope].

When Justinian had taken such revenge upon
the people of Ravenna, it was not likely he would
forget that the Chersonites had actually plotted
to kill him or deliver him to Apsimar. In A.D.
710 he sent a mighty armament against their
city with orders to slay all the inhabitants. The
city was taken without resistance ; but the
result was that the remnant of the Chersonites
revolted from Justinian, implored the protection
of the Khan of the Chazars, and proclaimed
Philippicus Bardanes, who had been banished
thither, as emperor. Justinian made a move-
ment which left Constantinople undefended

;

Philippicus sailed straight there from the
Crimea, and took the city without striking a
blow. Elias, the spatharius, whose children
had been murdered and whose wife had been
outraged by Justinian's orders, marched into
Asia Minor against him. Justinian's army,
after a short parley with Elias, deserted him on
being promised an amnesty, and the emperor
himself was seized by Elias and beheaded with
his own hand. His head was presented to
Philippicus, who sent it throughout his western
dominions as far as Rome. The date of Jus-
tinian's death was the end of A.D. 711. His
character in its conjunction of impetuous energy
and ruthless cruelty strikingly resembles that
of his grandfather Constans. [F. D.]

JUSTINUS (1), traditionary first bishop of
Sipontum (Siponto), said to have been ordained
bishop of that city by the apostle Peter, A.D. 44,
and to have lived till a.d. 111. A presbyter of
Sipontum, of the same name, appears to have
suffered martyrdom under Maximian, and there
may be some confusion between the two. (Sar-

JUSTINUS MARTYR, ST.

nelli, Vescovi Sipontini, p. 1 6 ; Ughelli, Ital. Sacr.
vii. 1106; Cappelletti, xx. 578.) [R. S. G.]

JUSTINUS (2) MARTYR, ST., son of
Prisons, grandson of Bacehius ; born at Flavia
Neapolis (a town named after the emperor
Flavins Vespasian, built hard by the ruins of the
ancient Sychem [Eusebius, Onomnst.']. and now
known as Nablous), in Syrian Palestine {Apd. i.

He calls himself a Samaritan {Dialog, ch. 120,
§ 349, c, " my race, the Samaritans I mean "),
so that his family had, probably, settled there
definitely

; but he is, obviously, not a Samaritan
in the strict sense, either by blood or by religion

;

nothing in his writing would point to such an
origin

; he has not heard, even, of Moses or of
the Prophets, until well on in life ; he classes
himself among those Gentiles to whom the
Gospel was opened so largely when the main
mass {Apol. i. 53, § 88, b) of the house of Jacob,
in which he includes by name the Samaritans as
well as the Jews, rejected it. He speaks of being
brought up in heathen customs, of his being
uncircumcised {Dialog, ch. 29, § 246, c), of his
having received a thoroughly Greek education
{Dialog, ch. 2, § 219). The name of his grand-
father is Greek, of his father, and of himself,
Latin ; little can be got from them to shew his
actual race. He is content to call himself a
Samaritan, and we cannot do otherwise.
What we know of his life is gathered, almost

entirely, from his own writings, and chiefly

from his famous description of the studies
through which he passed to his conversion,

given in the beginning of hjs Dialogue with
the Jew Tryphon. The opening of the Dialogue
discovers Justin walking in the covered colon-
nades of a city, which Eusebius identifies with
Ephesus {H. E. iv. 18), at a time shortly after
the wars of the Romans against Bar-cochba in
132-136 {Dialog, ch. 1, § 217). To the Jew,
who salutes him as a philosopher with whom he
is anxious to con%^erse, he recounts the story of
his philosophic experiences, though we gain but
little clue as to where, or at what time, these
experiences occurred. He speaks of the days
when he first felt the longing to share in that
wisdom " which is, verily, the highest possession,

the most valued by God, to whom it, alone, leads

and unites us ; for those are indeed holy who
have applied their mind to philosophy." " With
this hope in my heart, I gave myself, first, to a
Stoic teacher ; but when, after staying some
time in his school, I got nothing told me about
God (for my teacher himself knew nothing, and
professed that such knowledge was unnecessary),

I left him, and went to another, a Peripatetic,

who thought himself a clever fellow. He kept
me with him for the first few days, and then
asked me to fix a salary for him, in order that
our intercourse together might be profitable to

both ; at which I left him, not thinking him to

be a genuine philosopher at all. But my soul

was still bursting with a passionate desire to

hear the sweet and excellent secret of philo-

sophy, and so I went to a famous Pythagorean,
a man who made much of his wisdom ; and, as

I talked with him, and expressed my desire to

become his pupil and follower, he suddenly said,

' No doubt, then, you have already studied music, i

and astronomy, and geometry ; for you surely
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do not fancy that you can gaze upon the truths

which condition a happy life without having

fiist learnt those lessons which draw the soul

round from things of sense, and fit it for the

world of spirit, so that it may he able to see

the Beautiful, and the Good.' Much he said in

praise of these studies, speaking of them as

entirely essential, and so sent me away ; for

indeed I had to confess to him that 1 knew
nothing of them. I was much grieved at this

failure of my hopes, and all the more because I

could not help thinking that he was a man who
knew something ; but then, when I thought of

all the time that I should be taking over those

studies, I could not endure the long delay, and

so, in my difficulty, I thought of trying the

Platonics, for their fame stood high. I went,

for this, chiefly to a man who had lately settled

in our town, an intelligent man, who was thought

highly of by his school, and I advanced some
way with him, and gave up the greater part of

every day to it ; and I was delighted with the

perception of the Incorporeal, and the contem-
plation of the Ideas gave w^ings to my mind,

and quickly I thought to become wise, and ex-

pected that, if it were not for my dull sight, I

should be, in a moment, looking upon God ; for

this sight is the fulfilment of the Platonic

philosophy.
" It was while I was in this frame of mind that

one day I had a wish for quiet meditation, away
from the beaten track of men, and so went to a

bit of ground not far from the sea ; and there,

just as I was nearing the place where I looked

to be alone with my thoughts, an old man, of a
pleasant countenance, and with a gentle and
dignified mien, came following me a little

behind. I turned upon him, and stood still,

with my eyes fixed closely on him, at which he
said, * Do you know me ?

'

" I denied it.

"
' Why, then, do you look at me so narrowly ?

'

he said.
"

' Because I am surprised to find you here, in

a place where I did not expect to see any one.'
"

' I have been anxious about some of my
people,' he said ; ' they are away from home, and
80 I am come to see whether there is any chance

of their appearing back again. But yon, for

what are you come here ?

'

"
' I delight,' I answered, ' in these strolls, in

which I can hold converse with myself, without
interruption; a place like this is most favourable

for such talking as I love.'
"

' Ah, you are a lover of talk, and not of

action, or of reality,' he said. * You are one, I

suppose, who cares more for reasons than for

facts, for words than for deeds.'
"

' And how, indeed,' I answered, ' can a man
act more efficiently than in exhibiting the

reason that governs all, or than in laying hold
of it, and there, borne aloft on it, looking down
on others who stray helplessly below, and do
nothing sane, or dear to God. Without philo-

sophy and right reason, there is no possible

wisdom. Every man, therefore, ought to esteem
philosophy as his noblest work, and to let all

else come second or third to it ; for, by philo-

sophy, things are made right and acceptable,

without it, they become common, and vulgar.'
" ' Philosophy, then, is the true cause of hap-

piness, is it ? ' he asked in reply.
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" 'Yes, indeed, it is,' I said, * it and it alone."*

A discussion follows on the possibility of philo-

sophy giving the true knowledge of God, which
is Happiness ; at the close of which Justin con-

fesses that his philosophy supplies no clear

account of the soul, nor of its capacity to per-

ceive the Divine, nor of the character of its

life ; the old man speaks with a decision that

he professes to owe neither to Plato nor to

Pythagoras, who are the bulwarks of philosophy -,

what teacher is there who can give certainty

where such as these fail ?

So Justin asks ; and the old man replies that

there have been men, far older than all these

philosophers, men blessed and upright and be-

loved of God, who spoke by the spirit of God, and
are called Prophets. These alone have seen the

truth, and spoken it to men ; not as reasoners

who argue it out, for they go higher than all

argument, but as witnesses of the truth, who
are worthy to be believed, since the events which
they foretold have indeed come to pass, and so

compel us to rely on their words, as also the

wonders which they have worked to the honour
and glory of God the Father, and of His Christ.

" Pray thou, then, that the gates of the Light

may be opened too for thee ; for these things can

only be seen and known by those to whom God
and His Christ have given understanding."

The old man departed, and Justin saw him no

more ; but in his soul the flame was fired, and a

passion of love arose in him for these prophets,

the friends of Christ ; and as he turned it over

in his breast, he found that here indeed lay the

one and only sure and worthy philosophy.

After this fashion, then, he won his title of philo-

sopher.

This is all the account we have of his educa-

tion and conversion. The scene with the old man
is, perhaps, idealised ; it has a savour of Plato

;

but the imagination of Justin was hardly equal to

producing, unaided, such vivid detail of scenery

and character. The description would imply that

he was somewhat advanced in study, but still not

past the enthusiasms of earlier life. The event,

apparently, occurs in Flavia Neapolis, i.e. " OUR
town," in which the Platonist teacher had
settled ; but " our town " may mean the town
in which he and Tryphon were conversing, i.e.,

according to Ensebius, Ephesus. It must have
happened before the Bar-cochba wars, if it is

they from which Tryphon was flying when
Justin met him. The conversion itself takes the

form of a passage from the imperfect to the per-

fect philosophy ; and throughout his life he
retains the impress of such a conversion. He
is not rescued from intellectual despair, rather

he is in the highest condition of confidence at the

moment when the old man meets him. The aim
with which he started on his studies does not fail

him ; it is it which he achieves in becoming a
Christian. Hence he is not thrown into an attitude

of antagonism to that which he leaves ; his new
faith does not break with the old, so much as fulfil

it. He still, therefore, calls himself the philo-

sopher, still invites men to enter his school, still

wears the philosopher's cloak (Dialog. L § 217

;

Euseb. H. E. iv. 11 ; of. the Acts of Justin).

From the first, philosophy had been pursued
with the religious aim of attaining the highest

spiritual happiness by communing with God

;

the certified knowledge of God, therefore, pro-
2
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fessed by the prophets, and made manifest in

Christ, comes to him as the crown of his existing

aspiration.

One other motive he records to have affected

his conversion, i.e. his wondering admiration at

the steadfastness of Christians under persecution.

"When I was still attached to the doctrine of

Plato," he says (^Apol. ii. 12, § 50, A), "and used to

hear the accusations which were hurled against

Christians, and yet saw them perfectly fearless

in the face of death, and of all that is terrible, I

understood that it was impossible that they

should be living all the time a life of wickedness

and lust." This appeal, which the moral stead-

fastness of the Christians had made upon him,

he continually brings to bear upon others in his

Apologies (Apol. i. 8, § 57 ; Apol. i. 11, § 58, E,

&c.).

Perhaps, too, the lack of moral reality and
energy, in the doctrines of philosophy, was not

unfelt by Justin, for his words seem sometimes
to recall the old man's taunt, " You are a man of

words, and not of deeds " (cf. Apol. i. 14, § 61, E,
" For Christ was no Sophist, but His word was
the power of God ").

We have no details on the life that followed

his baptism. He seems to have come to Rome,
and, perhaps, to have stayed there some time,

according to Eusebius (/?. E. iv. 11). His peculiar

office was to bring forward the Christian apolo-

getic into the publicity of active controversy

in the schools. The collision with Tryphon in

the Colonnades is probably but a specimen of the

intellectual intercourse which Justin challenged

by wearing the philosopher's cloak. The intro-

duction to the Dialogue appears to record a
familiar habit. The Second Apology mentions a

dispute that had taken place with Crescens the

Cynic (^Apol. ii. 3, § 43, B, c). So, too, the

memory passed vividly down to Eusebius, of

Justin's characteristic attitude. " It was then,"

he writes, " that St. Justin flourished, who,
under the dress of a philosopher, preached the

word of God, and defended the truth of our
faith by his writings as well as by his words."
So again, the acts of his martyrdom speak of him
as sitting in the house of Martinus, a recognised

place of meeting for Christians, and there con-

versing with any who visited him, imparting to

them the true doctrine. The persons condemned
with him are companions of his, whom he has
gathered about him, and so converted. " I took
delight," says one of them, Evelpistus, " in listen-

ing to Justin's discourse."

When persecution fell sharply upon the
church, he was in the van of those who con-

sidered it their first duty to make public to

their judges the doctrine and life so foully ac-

cused. " Every sane man," he writes, " will

pronounce this to be the honourable and only

right requirement, i.e. that the subject should

make clear the principles of their life and doc-

trine, and that the rulers should then be guided

by perfect knowledge in deciding the case." " It is

our business," he repeats, " to offer to all men the

opportunity of examining our life and teaching,

so that we may not be ourselves responsible,

instead of those who are given to ignoring our
affairs, for the punishment due to that which
they blindly commit " (^Apol. i. 3, § 54).

So, in the Dialogue with Tryphon, he speaks of

the guilt that he will incur before the judg-
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ment seat of Christ if he do not freely and un-
grudgingly open to them his knowledge of the

meaning of Scripture {Dialog, ch. 58, § 280, b)
;

and, again, he says : " We struggle to dissuade

you from being led astray by the slanders spread

against us by the evil demons, because we know
that every man who can tell the truth, and tells

it not, shall be judged of God : as God has borne

witness by Ezechiel, saying, * I have set thee

as a watchman to the house of Judah. If a

sinner sin, and thou dost not bear witness against

him, he shall die in his sin, but of thee will I

require his blood '
" (Dialog, ch. 82, § 308, e).

Such was the rigorous urgency which impelled

Justin to do his utmost to bring his faith for-

ward into the daylight. He held himself re-

sponsible for any ignorance in others which it

was possible for him to remove. He brought
into Christianity something of that Platonic

enthusiasm which made the philosopher a holy

and responsible missionary, whose sacred duty it

was to let all men receive the truth in his pos-

session without money and without price. Of
what importance such a temper would be in the

service of the church, we can guess from the

constant taunt of the heathen against the

Christians for their timid and suspicious secrecy—" Silent before others, they chatter under their

breath in dark corners of the streets, to each

other."

It is this freedom of apologetic which crowned
itself towards the close of Justin's life in the three

works of his which alone can be accepted as

undoubtedly authentic : the two Apologies and
the Dialogtie with 2'rgphon the Jew. It is this

same freedom which brought him to his death.

It will be well, before discussing the works, to

complete his life by recording such facts as we
know about his death.

The secret cause of his seizure is supposed by
Eusebius to have been the enmity of an opponent

whom he had convicted of ignorance, Crescens

the Cynic. " Crescens," Tatian writes, " who
made himself a nest in Rome, while professing

to despise death, proved his fear of it by scheming
to bring Justin and myself to death as to an
evil thing " (Oratio, c. 32 ; cf. Eusebius, H. E.

iv. 16). Tatian does not assert that Crescens

succeeded ; but, if he implies it, then we have

an ominous foreshadowing of the reality in the

Second Apology. " Certainly, for myself, I expect

to be taken in the plots of some such a one as I

have named " (i.e. a relation, or a neighbour, or

friend, who bears some grudge against him)

;

" or anyhow of Crescens, that lover of noise

(<pt\o\p6(pov) and display , . . . whom I have

convicted of possessing no real knowledge

of our affairs . . . though he publicly declares

that he knows us to be atheists and impious "

(Apol. ii. 3, § 47). For the reality of his violent

death for the cause of Christ, we have the indubit-

able testimony of his historic title, Justin Martyr.

For the actual account of it, we are dependent on

the Acts of his Martyrdom, which embody, pro-

bably without serious change, the simple and

forcible tradition which the 3rd century retained

of the death-scene. They have the appearance

of containing genuine matter. According to

these, he and his companions are brought before

Rusticus, the prefect of the city, and are simply

commanded to sacrifice to the gods, without any

mention of Crescens, or of Justin's Apologies
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to the emperors. Justin, on examination, pro-

fesses to have found the final truth in Christi-

anity, after exploring all other systems ; this

truth, he declares, consists in adoring the one

God, who has made all things, visible and invi-

sible, and in adoring Jesus Christ, the Son of

God, who was foretold by the prophets to be

coming into the world to preach salvation and

teach good doctrine.

He declares that Christians meet wherever

they choose or can, seeing that their God is not

limited to this or that place, but fills heaven and

earth ; but he confesses that he himself, on this,

his second, visit to Rome, holds meetings for his

followers in the house of one Martinus, near the

baths of Timotinus, there and there only. After

a brave refusal to sacrifice, and an assurance of

his certainty of salvation in Christ, he and those

with him are condemned to be beaten with rods

and beheaded. They pass out to their death,

praising God, and confessing their Saviour ; the

faithful secretly carry oflf their bodies to a fit

burial.

Such are the fragments left to us of his life
;

between what dates do they fall ?

To answer this, we have (1) the internal evi-

dence of the writings, and (2) the external tradi-

tions, chiefly of Eusebius, partially of Epiphanius,

Tatian, &c. The internal evidence seems to be

the most prositive ; we will, therefore, start with
it, and test it by the traditions.

Taking the First Apology, what do we get ?

The title is decisive ; it is addressed to the

"Emperor Titus Aelius Antoninus Pius, Augustus,

Caesar ; to Verissimus his son, philosopher, and
to Lucius, the natural son of a philosophic

Caesar, the adopted son of a pious Caesar." (So

the latter part runs, if the reading in Eusebius,

and several MSS., of (pi\o(r6<pov for <pi\ocr6(t>ef>, be

taken, it being almost impossible to call Lucius

himself "a philosopher," while it seems just

I

possible to give his father Aelius Verus the

name.") Here we are clear ; we have Antoninus

1
Pius, as sole emperor, with his two imperial

!
companions, adopted by him as sons at the

request of Hadrian, i.e. Marcus Aurelius and
Lucius Verus (cf. Neander, Ch. Hist. (Transl.)

vol. ii. 446, 1851). With this the Eusebian tradi-

tion agrees ; according to it, the first Apology was
addressed to Antoninus; in the Chronicon, it is de-

finitely assigned to about the year 141 A.D., the

fourth of that reign. Antoninus reigned from 137
A.D. to 161 A.D. ; will 141 suit Justin's language ?

According to some, even this is not early

enough, for the title omits to salute Aurelius as

Caesar, which he became publicly in 140 A.D.

Against this lie several weighty objections.

(1) Lucius Verus is called, possibly philosopher,

certainly " ipaffr^s vouSeias," lover of culture
;

but by 140 he is only ten years old. (2) Marcion
is spoken of in the Apology as the greatest type
of heresy, " with a following spread over every
race of men," but Marcion, according to Irenaeus,

&c., was a follower of Cerdon, who, with
Valentinus, came to Rome and taught under the

popeship of 'Hyginus, according to Eusebius and
the Chronicles, between 139 and 142. Justin's

language, omitting Valentinus, seems to belong
to a time when Marcion's pre-eminence had over-

shadowed the earlier heretics (cf. Lipsius, Die
Quellen der Ketzergeschichte, 1875, pp. 21, 22),
and this could hardlj be till well after 140.
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Marcion may have begun his teaching before,

but it is under Antoninus (according to general

'

authority, cf. Tertullian, Clement, &c.), that he
succeeds in putting himself in the front, and
arrives at Rome. Yet, already before the
Apology, Justin has written a book against him,
with other heretics {Apol. i. 26, § 70, C). The
dates of the popes may be uncertain, but it is

nevertheless difficult to attribute to Marcion
this immense position in the very first years ot

Antoninus (cf. contra, Semisch, Justin, p. 73.
1840).

(3) Justin professes to be writing 150 years
after our Lord's birth, a round number, it is

true, but in a context where the object is to
diminish the interval, and therefore not likely

to exceed it so largely for the mere sake of a
rovmd number. Without very positive evidence

against it, the year 148

—

i.e. Justin's 150 A.D.

—

should be taken as the approximate date.

And the evidence is not quite positive, for a
conjectural correction of Justin's title transposes

the Kai from after, to before, the Kaiaapi which
closes the titles given to Antoninus ; it is awk-
ward to close with the lower name ; it is more
natural to suppose the Kaltrapi to begin the
address to Aurelius, in antithesis to the avro-
Kpdraip given to Antoninus. If so, Aurelius is

called Caesar ; and, then, the date is later than
140 (Ritter, Volkmar ; cf. contra, Semisch, Just,

p. 67, 1840). This seems confirmed by the con-
stant references to the co-ordinate philosophy and
piety of the rulers, which incline us strongly to

believe Aurelius to be sharing, actually, even
if not yet officially, the power with Antoninus

;

officially, this was not made a fact until 147-8.
This is more remarkably true of the second
Apology, the pronounced language of which in-

duces Volkmar to believe Aurelius to be already
an official colleague of Antoninus. (Cf. Apol. i.

2, § 53, c; i. 12, § 59, D ; Apol. ii. 2, 43, b ; cf.

Volkmar, Theolog. Jahrb. von Baur vnd Zeller, 14
N. 1855.) On the other hand, both Apologies

limit markedly the title ainoKpdrup to a single

name, Antoninus Pius. (Cf.Apol. i. 1, § 53 ; Apol.
ii. 2, § 42, C, § 43, B. Cf. Forschungen : T. Zahn,
1 part, p. 279.)

These reasons, apparently, tend to placing the
first Apology somewhere near the end of the
first half of the reign of Antoninus. This
would not conflict with two other references to

times. (1) That to the deification of Antoninus,
i.e. 131 {Apol. i. 29, § 72), and that to the wars
of Bar-cochba, 132, 136 {Apol. i. 31, § 72).

Both have the same formula: t^ yvyytyfvyffieyci!

KoKffitp and 'AvTivSov rod vvv yfyfyrtfidvov. The
expression is vague, but, we suppose, requires

that these two events should be well within the
memories of Justin's readers.

What of the second Apology t

Here, the address has at last, after many con-

fusions, been determined to refer to Antoninus
again, and Marcus Aurelius. This address i<

indirect ; it is found in 2, § 42, C, where a
single emperor is definitely meant, and in the
last chapter, where the rulers are spoken of in

the plural ; and in 2, § 43, B, it is found that
there are two people in office, Pius the ovro-

Kpdrup, and a philosopher, who is saluted as
son of Caesar ; and continued reference is made
to the mingled piety and philosophy of these

personages. These two, with the well-known
2 2
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titles, can hardly be other than Antoninus
and Marcus Aurelius. This is made almost a

certainty when we consider that the second

Apology seems to have followed close at the

heels of the first; it is true that it stands

separate, making a new start, going over the

ground in its own way; but it bears all the

mark of a sequel or appendix to the first. (Cf.

Volkmar, in Tkeolog. Jahrh. 1855, N. 14; cf.

Hort, in Journal of Classic and Sacred Philol.

vol. iii. p. 155, 1857, of which much use is

made in the article.) This is clear, among other

things, from the references made in the second

to the first Apology (cf. Apol. ii. 4, § 43 ; Apol.

ii. 6, § 45 ; ii. 8, § 46), as to a writing close at

hand and freshly remembered.

The only internal difficulty is the expression

Kalcrapos ircuSl, attached to this philosopher

;

Aurelius was not a Caesar's son ; but it is sug-

gested (see Hort, I. c.) from a reading traced in

a Codex C of Eusebius, that an " ovS4 " has been

omitted between (pi\off6<pa} und Kalaapos, and that

thus Lucius Verus, son of that Aelius Verus whose

only fame it was to have been first called merely
" Caesar " (Spartian. Ael. V. Vita), is intended

by this latter name ; so that the three of the

first Apology are all repeated here. All other

hypotheses seem loaded with difficulty, since

they compel us, (1) either to call Marcus

Aurelius by the name of " Pius," which is

utterly unprecedented ; or (2) Lucius by the

name of Philosopher, which is profoundly mean-

ingless. The main argument against this placing

of the second Apology in the days of Antoninus

is the statement of Eusebius, that Justin died

in the days of Marcus Aurelius, to whom he

wrote his second Apology (Eusebius, iv. 15, 18).

This is repeated by .Jerome. But Eusebius is

very indistinct in his Chronicon about this sub-

ject, where he seems to place Justin's day earlier,

and to be vague about the year of his death,

referring to it under the account of the year

156. He himself places the first Apology in

141, yet the second must follow pretty soon

after the first. He does not appear to possess

other evidence than the writings in our hands.

He is contradicted by another line of tradition,

represented by Epiphanius, Cedrenus, Glycas.

Above all, the title " Pius " used in the Apology

is inexplicable on this supposition. It appears

impossible to escape from this difficulty by sup-

posing Eusebius to refer to a lost Apology, as

was suggested by Scaliger, followed by Donaldson

{Gnt. Hist, of Ch. Lit. vol. ii. 1866, pp. 62-344).

Eusebius definitely quotes our second Apology

as the one in which Justin foretells his own
death ; it is to it that he refers when he

speaks of the book presented to Aurelius.

But if it be accepted that the second Apology

is addressed to Antoninus, and, probably, follows

the first by no long interval, is it yet clear under

which emperor Justin died? For the death

under Antoninus it may be said (1) that Justin

writes as if he expected the malice of Crescens

to win its aim shortly ; and that, according to

Tatian, as interpreted by Eusebius, Justin did

perish by the intrigues of Crescens (^Apol.ii.3;

Tatian. Or. ad Graecos, 19); (2) that Epi-

phanius, by laying in 149-150 the rise of Tatian's

heretical school, must have supposed Justin to be

then dead ; (3) that an independent tradition,

possibly Alexandrian, represented by Cedrenus,
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places his death under Antoninus (cf. Hort, /. c).

But against this it is urged (1) that Epiphanius
is helplessly wrong in assigning Justin's martyr-
dom to the days of Hadrian, and that this cannot
but cause distrust of his date for Tatian

; (2)
that the Dialogue with Tryphon followed cer-

tainly the first Apology, and, if the first is quite

close to the second, then the second also : that it

refers to the peril of threatened death as vivid,

but yet as passed (^Dialog. 120, § 349), so that

Crescens must have been baffled for the time,

and an interval allowed sufficient for the produc-

tion of a work of this size
; (3) that the Acts of

Justin report the name of Rusticus prefect of

the city as the executing magistrate; that there

is no reason to doubt this ; and that there is no
Rusticus prefect about this time except the

famous tutor of M. Aurelius, made consul for the

second time, apparently, in 161, prefect in 163

(cf. Borghesi, (Euvres Completes, viii. p. 549).

There seems no way of escaping this, except by
doubting that it was a prefect that condemned him,

a. doubt which has every probability against it.

How, then, about Lollius Urbicus, the magi-

strate attacked in the second Apology i This

famous man had been already in high command
against Bar-cochba in 133, had been legate to

South Germany, and then to Britain before 141

;

and a stone still records the raising of a wall

which he undertook, according to Capitolinus,

between t^e Clyde and the Forth, which
was finished by 145 (cf. Mommsen in Hort, /. c.

;

Volkmar, I. c. ; Aubd, St. Justin, p. 69). When he

became pi'efect is uncertain ; it might come soon

after his return from these high offices ; it any-

how preceded the date of the Apology of

Aquileius, which is supposed to have been

written about 156, and refers to it (cf. Apol.

274). Borghesi believes it to have continued

until shortly before the death of Antoninus, ie.

until about 158-159, when he was succeeded by
Salvius Julianus, who held office until the end of

162, when Rusticus followed (Borghesi, (Euvres

Comp. viii. 549 ; Tillemont, Hist. Eccles. (1701)
ii. 327, on St. Felicitas ; cf. Spartian, Did. Jul.

c. 1 ; Ulpian, Digest, xxxvii. xiv. 17). The pre-

fecture of Urbicus, then, allows for any date for

the second Apology from about 145 down to the

closing years of Antoninus. But if so, then it

appears unlikely that Justin's martyrdom fol-

lowed closely on his second Apology, for tra-

dition would have no reason to change the

name of the prefect if it had been the very

man whom Justin had so publicly and propheti-

cally challenged in the Apology. The change

of name, surely, suggests that it was not

under Urbicus that he suffered, but if not under

Urbicus, then we are apparently carried down to

the very last year of Antoninus, and there re-

mains no reason for not at once attributing the

martyrdom to the days of the great Rusticus in

or after 163, following, if so, very closely the

death of St. Felicitas under Salvius Julianus in

162. The only difficulty is that of supposing ten

years or more to intervene between the Apology

and the martyrdom ; but this is not so impossible

when we know that in this interval we are

bound to insert his largest work, the Dialogue ;

and again when we remember that the inti-

mate connection between Crescens of the second

Apology and the death of Justin is quite conjec-

tural ; that the words ofTatian allow for a failure
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of the intrigue quite as much as a success, and

that the Acts make no mention of Crescens at all.

It seems more natural then to suppose that the

danger from Crescens passed, and that an en-

tirely new crisis brought about the death. (Cf.

Volkmar, Theol. J. Jan. 1855. Cf. also Th. Zahn,

Forschungen, 1 part, p. 277.)

There we must leave the question ; the date of

the Apologies is more important than the date of

the martyrdom, and we have seen some reason to

throw them back as far in the reign of Antoninus
as is consistent with the prominence attributed

to Marcion.

Of the date of Justin's birth, we have nothing

certain. By Epiphanius he is stated to have

been thirty years old at the date of his death.

It is impossible to know what traditional

authority this represents. The question seems

outside all criticism. The evidence is not forth-

coming. Only it may be noticed that there is

no sign of great age in Justin's writings

;

they have still the impetus of strong life about

them. He is in full intellectual vigour, we
should gather, at the moment of his martyr-
dom. For the date of his conversion we have
hardly a fragment of evidence beyond the fact

already referred to, that it -must be placed

before the wars of Bar-cochba, 132-136 (^Dialog.

i. 1, § 217). Eusebius supposes him to have been
still unconverted at the date ofAntinous, A.D. 131
(^Hist. iv. 8), but it is a question whether
Eusebius has any evidence for this except

Apol. i. 29, § 72, which certainly does not
involve it.

The genuineness of the three writings already

mentioned is universally accepted. The first

Apology most definitely pronounces itself to be

Justin's ; the second obviously belongs to the first

;

the Dialogue claims to be written by a Samaritan,
who had addressed the emperor ; its personal

history of the writer exactly tallies with his

attitude towards philosophy in the Apologies.

The peculiar phrase hrofiyrj/ioyevfiaTa rwv 'Aim
ffToKuv occurs in these three works, and in them
alone. The whole tone of the three works agrees

with the period assigned to them. The external

evidence gathered up in Eusebius is strong and
unbroken (cf. Euseb. iv. 18).

But it is otherwise with a mass of writing

attributed by tradition to Justin. Here there

are difficulties of varying force. (1) We have
an Oratio ad Graecos; is this the A6yos wphs
'EAAijcoy spoken of as Justin's by Eusebius
(^Hist. iv. 18) ? It does not deal with the

problem attributed to it by Eusebius, i.e. the

main mass of philosophical questions and the

nature of demons. On the contrary, it is con-

cerned with the immorality of heathen religion

;

it is short, not long, as Eusebius says, yet it

does not shew signs of mutilation. There
remains, therefore, no external evidence for it

at all, while Eusebius's account would lead us

to believe that the real speech was lost, for we
have nothing answering to his description. In-

I
temally, it offers no conclusive evidence against

itself, though it is written with more art than

i
is usual with Justin. Grabe supposes it very

j

doubtful, or much mutilated; Mxranus thinks

!
it Justin's, but not identical with the A6yos
mentioned in Eusebius. Semler, Mohler, later

I

critics, doubt its genuineness. Otto, in his De

I

Scriptis J. M., supports it.
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(2) A \iyos TrapcuvfTUchs -irphs "E-Wnvas, or

Cohortatio ad Graecos, supposed to be the same

with the 'EAeTx^Sj nientioned by Eusebius, fol-

lowed by Jerome, on the ground that its appeal

lies in its attack ; it is quoted by St. John Damas-
cene. In this Cohortatio some diiierences have

been noted from the acknowledged works of

Justin. The author does not seem to be so

thoroughly acquainted with the heathen philo-

sophies. He attributes the origin of Polytheism

to men's mistaken traditions rather than to

definite impulses of evil spirits. He does not

speak much of the Aoyos (cf. Kaye, Justin M.
p. 6 ; and also Donaldson, Critic. Hist, of Ch.

Lit. vol. ii. the Apologists). He says nothing

of the germinal Word. He is far more nega-

tive to the Gentile philosophy than in the

Apologies. The style, again, is more polished

and artistic. The defence of it against these

criticisms will be found in Otto, de Scriptis

J. M. They might, possibly, be withstood,

if there was strong counter external evidence

;

but this is wanting. We have only the notice

by Eusebius of a book with another title. We
have no positive evidence to this being that book.

(3) A fragment, irepX 'AvaiTTaaeais, is quoted as

Justin's by St. John Damascene. No book is

attributed to Justin with this title by other

writers, but it is argued by Grabe, &c., that it is

part of the great work against all the heresies,

since it is itself extremely polemical. Here,

again, we are in this case—that if it is genuine

the only external evidence for it does not refer

to it correctly, and the evidence itself is ex-

tremely late. It is impossible to rest on such

testimony as this, and this being so, internal

difficulties are of weight. It is disallowed,

therefore, by much later criticism. Its defence

may be found in Otto, de Scriptis.

(4) A book, iTfpl Kovapx'ias, mentioned by
Eusebius as exhibiting the unique supremacy of

God, from Christian as well as from Greek books

(^Hist. iv. 18), of which we are supposed to possess

the latter half, in which the Gentile evidence for

the authority of God is brought forward. But
there seems to be no reason to suppose the work
a fragment (cf. Donaldson, /. c). The genuineness

has been under discussion since it was doubted by
Petavius, &c. ; as it stands, it certainly docs not

correspond with the work recorded by Eusebius.

The points in its favour may be found in Otto, de

Scriptis, especially the note, p. 51, where the

analogies with Justin's thinking are noted.

Altogether, we have no positive evidence to

depend upon. (Cf. on all this, Semisch, J. M.

p. 163-167, 1840.)

These works may be classified as very doubt-

ful ; others are decidedly ungenuine.

(1) The avarpoirit SoyndTuvrwciy 'AptarortXt-

Kuv, which hardly any one defends.

(2) The 'Airoifpi<r«ji irphi 'OpdoS6^ovf. with its

cognate 'Eptorfifffis XpiomcwiKal rphs rous

"EA.ATfi'aj, and 'Ep<in-fiff(is 'EAATjvocal xpht Tois

Xpiimayovs. In these Irenaeus, Origen, the

Manichees are referred to. Christianity is already

paramount, &c.

(3) The letter to Diognetns, formerly attri-

buted to him, has nothing of his style or cha-

racter about it.

(4) The letter to Zenas and Serenus.

(5) The HKdfffis T^i ip6rjs irlrrttos, a work
later than Nicaes.
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Several works of Justin have been entirely

lost:

(1) The book against all the heresies, to

which he i-efers in Apol. i. 26, § 70.

(2) The book against Marcion, referred to by

Irenaeus (iv. contra Her. c. 14 ; cf. v. 26), sup-

posed by some to be part of the large work men-
tioned above.

(3) A book called VdKrris, and another irepi

\f/vxvs, in which he contrasts his own doctrine

with that of the Greek philosophers (Euseb. Hist.

iv. 18).
" Many other works of his," says Eusebius,

" are in the hands of the brethren." Evidently,

however little we hold in our hands, he must"

have written a great deal, and the three un-

doubted works still in our possession will per-

haps account for this voluminous character of his

writings. For these three pieces are written

loosely and unsystematically, and read like the

outpouring of a mind that had ranged widely in

its studies of heathen literature and philosophy,

and had massed a large store of general know-
ledge, which could be easily and effectively

brought to bear upon the subject that was astir,

without any scrupulous regard to the artistic or

symmetrical appearance of the result produced.

The writer is frank, open, confident, with a

generous optimism that prompts him to pour out

tVeely his convictions, and his reasons for con-

viction, as if he could not but believe that men
would agree with him, if only he could exhibit

to them the arguments which had such force

and clearness to him himself. His intellectual

powers were not of that delicacy and subtlety

which would make them critically conscious of

their own use and work ; they were not dialectic,

so much as discursive ; they were, therefore, un-

hampered, free to be at the service of his moral

persuasions, acting under the spur of the higher

impulse, with large and abundant vigour. There

is no apparent return of the intellect upon its

own handiwork, to perfect, or complete, or polish

it ; no intellectual anxiety, or severity, or dis-

content. He seldom, one would fancy, looks

back, seldom forward, as he writes ; there is but

little care for a more elaborate rhetoric than

such as comes spontaneously from the natural

fervour of the writer ; there is no foresight of

an artistic climax; no sign of afterwork spent

on improving an eloquent passage. Everything

appears to be used as it comes to hand, without

any rigidity of method, or exactness of plan. It

is true that the two Apologies must have been

written under the pressure of immediate need

;

the second, especially in its abrupt opening,

bears the traces of the sudden excitement under

the stress of which it was produced ; but, on the

other hand, there would be every possible reason

for making the appeal for Christianity rhetoric-

ally effective and brilliant. The emperors are

addressed throughout in the name of culture and

philosophy. There is an urgent desire to exhibit

the faith, as a system of thought deserving the

attention of the highest and most cultivated

minds. And when we turn to the Dialogue,

which, however much it may represent an

original conversation casually begun and accident-

ally protracted, was yet composed long after the

event, probably, and in the quiet of leisurely re-

flection, we meet with the same looseness of treat-

ment, the same disregard of careful finish. It is
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true that the opening of the Dialogue offers the
one exception to this ; the description of the
search for truth with its close by the solitary

shore, and under the visionary influence of the

old and unknown stranger, is powerfully worked
with a pleasant relief of light and shade, and a
graceful tender dignity. Some touch of his old

master, Plato, seems to have moved him for a
moment, to endeavour, with success, after a more
delicate and picturesque perfection than is usual

with him ; but the rest of the work almost en-

tirely abandons the effort with which it began.

V^ery little is done to sustain the play and ani-

mation of a dialogue. There is very little definite

order in the argument. Each point is taken just

as it occurs. There is less unity in the whole
than in the Apologies themselves. The discussion

of a multitude of texts, one following another,

in which the force of the argument all turns,

necessarily prohibits any artistic grace.

Yet, with all this lack of literary perfection

or of strong speculative originality, Justin's writ-

ing, especially in the first Apology, is full of

direct and strikiug force ; it moves easily and

pleasingly; his thinking is fresh, healthy,

vigorous, and to the point ; his wide knowledge

is used with practical skill ; his whole tone and

character are immensely attractive by their genu-

ineness, their simplicity, their generous high-

mindedness, their frank and confident energy.

He himself denies the claim of eloquence

(^Dialog, c. 58) :
" I am not anxious to exhibit an

array of words merely remarkable for its skill

;

for indeed for this I have not the capacity,"

though Tryphon courteously doubts this profes-

sion of inability. A careful examination of Jus-

tin's style is given in Otto's prolegomena to his

edition (vol. i. Ixiv.). He notices that Justin

seldom abandons the diction of common life ; that

the order of his sentences is often hampered ; the

structure of his pronouncements often weak and

intricate, his phrases and words not carefully

selected. He notices for long digressions. Dialog.

c. 30-40, c. 63-66, c. 79-83, &c. ; for needless

additions, Apol. i. 27-29, c. 43-44, Apol. ii. c.

3-9 ; for repetitions, cf. Apol. i. 4, § 55, C, with

7, § 56, D, c. 6, § 56, B, C, with 13, § 60, C, D,

Dialog. 33, § 250, d, e, with c. 83, § 309, D, C, &c.

For imperfect sentences : Dialog, c. 56. For un-

usual expressions. Dialog, c. 2, alpu yue rj v6rjcris ;

0. 1 3 1 , avapidfios eliruv ; Dialog. 114, vtaip Ppuovarii

rats KapSlais ; Apol. i. 53, iftcpopfoi iretdon koI

iriffTtv Tivl ; Apol. i. 44, fiiKov iffri for jufAet, &c.

He continually uses shortened phrases, cf. Apol.

ii. 13, oiix 2ti aWSrpid iffri ra, TlXdroovos 5i5o7-

juaro Tov Xpiarov, &c. He leaves words to be

supplied ; he varies his use of the same words
;

he changes the grammatical construction as he

writes.

Otto notices as characteristic, the accumulation

of words of like signification; cf. Apol. i. 12,

iyuyol Koi avmiaxoi ; c. 14, dovKoi koI inr7ip4ratf

&c.

For words of rare use, Otto mentions Dialog,

c. 80, 6 aipeffidrris ; c. 117, a.fj.a^6Pios ; c. 62,

avafj.(pi\eKTws ; Apol. i. 2, avOpuirapfffKvia ; c.

27, appriToiroios ; c. 55, fiavavcrovpySs ; Apol. i.

33, 35, Oto^opovfjLar, Apol. i. 18, 6veipoirofj.ir6s',

c. 9, fiop<t>oiroifw ; Apol. i. 61, Kpoafxaprdvui ;
c.

44, irpoyvdffrrjs ; Dialog. 79, 89, ivSo7tK6s ; c. 35,

^iriXi^tf4/ioy ; c. 120, KapTToyoyiw, c. 56, Kvpio\oy(a>',

c. 20, ve/cpi/tawsj c. 122, vepirroKoyio) ; c. 118,
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123, <pi\fpi<rr(a}, &c. ; Apol. ii. 2, iKtvcwviu;
c. 13, Ka.fifjLaxi')^ \ c. 6, (papftaxevr-fis, &c.

For words quite peculiar to Justin : Apol. i.

39, aAA7jAo</»(Ji^(M ; c. 46, aXoyiaralvu ; c. 49,

Spa;^ueirwj ; c. 18, Seufiovi6\r]irTos ; c. 19, elnovo-

Toiew, iirivrfvcris ; c. 45, Trpoayye\TiK6s ; c. 56,

ffvvtiriyyufjLODy ; Apol. ii. 11, ipwroTroUoi ; c. 3,

(^iXdi^o^os ; Dial. 14, a^viMKpayia ; c. 53, acray-Tjs
;

c. 139, 5KwcaTa<rxe<ns ; c. 44, 46, 47, SiKouovpa^la
;

c. 135, ^ireitra^is ; c. 134, deideSrts ; c. 49, \a01j71j-

<ria', c. 119, dfjLoiSTTicTTos'j c. 118, nepiKiKop.p.ivais
;

c. 107, fftiKKo<popi<i3 ; c. 131, Kpoaviaroptw ; c.

94, <TvKo<pavTrfT6s ; c. 53, inroffayfis ; c. 64, 67,

<^i\fpicroi ; c. 85, ;|'7j<^icrTtK({s.

The first Apology, called ^ Sevrepa in two
principal MSS. A, B ; but, evidently, in spite of

one adverse reference (^Hkt. iv. 17), known as the

first to Eusebius (Hist. ii. 13, iv. 18), and referred

to as the first, by the second, is composed with
much more care and completeness than the

second. It is addressed (as has been mentioned)
to the emperor Antoninus Pius, to Verissimus,

his son, the philosopher, and to Lucius, the na-

tural son of a philosophic (if this reading, the

most pointed and effective, may be trusted), the

adopted son of a pious, Caesar, and together

with them, to the sacred senate, and the whole
people of the Romans. Antoninus had been

adopted by Hadrian, on the condition of himself

adopting Marcus Aurelius Verissimus, then se-

venteen years of age, son of Hadrian's sister,

and Lucius Verus, then eight years of age, son of

L. Aelius Verus, a favourite of Hadrian, who,
according to Spartian (Ael. Ver. Vita), "nihil

habet in sui vitJi memorabile nisi quod primus
tantum ' Caesar ' est appellatus." In contrast

with the gathered majesty of Rome thus grandly
saluted, comes the title of those for whom the
appeal to the magnificent authority is made,
together with the name of him who ventures on
this hazardous defence ; it is, " on behalf of those
who, taken as they are from out of every race
of men, are yet everywhere unjustly hated and
persecuted, that he, Justinus, the son of Prisons,

of the Syrian city of Flavia-Neapolis in Palestine,

himself one of those detested men, makes his

address and entreaty."

He proceeds to define and justify his position

of apologist before the rulers, with supreme
dignity and confidence. He comes before them,
as before men who, famous as they are for ge-
nuine integrity and philosophy, will be sure to
follow that reason which bids them love and hold
the truth, in spite of the prejudice of the multi-
tude, even though it be at the risk of ruin. He
calls upon them to let it be seen whether they
are the loyal guardians of right, and the lovers

of culture, which they are reported to be. For
himself, he comes to them with no aim of winning
favour by flattery ; but, simply, to demand for

himself and for his fellows the justice of an
exact and critical examination, in which the
judgment shall be given without regard to pre-
judice, or to superstition, or to irrational panic,

or any long-established evil fame. It is, as it

were, for the sake of the governors and their jus-
tice, that he seems to be asking a trial, for, " as
for us Christians," he proudly declares, " we do
not consider that we can suffer any ill from any
one, unless we are convicted of wickedness or
evil-doing

; you can kill us indeed, but damage
OS you cannot " (^Apoi. i. 2, 54, a) ;

" Princes
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who prefer prejudice to truth, can do no more
harm than robbers in a desert " {Apol. L 12, §
59, e).

So he opens his Apology, which can be roughly
divided into three divisions, in the first of which
(ch. 3-23) he refutes, generally, the false charges

made against Christianity, and establishes their

innocence. In the second (ch. 23-61) he exhibits

the truth of the Christian system, and how it has

got misunderstood. In the third (ch. 61-68) he
reveals the character of the Christian worship
and customs.

The charges against the Christians, encountered

in Part I., are these : (1) The very fact of Chris-

tianity is itself treated as a punishable crime

;

Justin appeals to the principle of tolerance, i,e.

that opinions should not be considered criminal,

unless they result in criminal acts. "A name
is, surely, not to be judged good or bad, except in

regard to the actions belonging to it " (ch. iv.).

So he passes to the second charge (ch. 6), i.e.

Atheism ; and certainly, he allows, the Christians

disbelieve in such gods as these ; but how can
they, with any justice, be called Atheists, who
reverence and worship the Father of all Right-
eousness and Temperance and Virtue, Himself
pure from all touch of evil, and the Son who
came from the Father, and taught us this, and
the whole Host of Angels that accompany Him,
and are made like unto Him, and the Prophetical

Spirit. " These are they whom we honour in

reason and truth, offering our knowledge of them
to all who will learn of us."

But (3) it is charged that some Christians

have been proved malefactors. Yes, very likely,

for we all are called Christians, however much
we vary, just as under the single name of philoso-

pher, there may be covered an endless variety of

systems. Therefore, let every one of us be tried

on his merits. If he is convicted of evil, let him
pay the penalty, only let it be as an evil-doer,

not as a Christian. If he be innocent of crime,

let him be acquitted though he be a Christian.

We are charged (4) with aiming at a kingdom.
But this can hardly be a kingdom on earth ; for,

then, we should be ruining all our hopes of it by
our willingness to die for the name of Christ.

Yet we never attempt to conceal our faith ; and
here Justin makes a direct appeal.

" Surely," he cries, " we are the best friends

that a ruler could desire, we who believe in a
God whose eye no crime can escape, no falsehood

deceive ; we who look for an eternal judgment,
not only on our deeds, but even on our thoughts

!

So our Master, Jesus Christ, the Son of God, has
taught us.

For the reality and true character of this

faith in God through Christ, he offers the proof

of the Christian's moral conversion. " We who
once delighted in adultery, now are become
chaste ; once given to magic, now are consecrated

to the one good God ; once loving wealth above all

things, now hold all our goods in common, and
share them with the poor ; once full of hatred and
slaughter, now live together in peace, and pray
for our enemies, and strive to convert our per>

secutors."

All this is emphasised by our belief in the
Resurrection of the Body, in which we shall here-

after suffer pain for all our sins done here (ch. 18).

Is this incredible ? Yet it is believed not
only by us, bat by all who torn to magic rites.
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to spiritualists, to witches, to frenzied seers, to

oracles at Dodona or Delphi ; by Empedocles

and Pythagoras, Plato and Socrates, by Homer
and Virgil.

Here begins a defence of Christian doctrine,

on the ground of its likeness to doctrines already

held in heathenism (ch. 21).

We alone are hated, even though we hold the

same as the Greeks ; we alone are killed for

our faith, even though we do nothing bad.

(Ch. 30.) He turns to a new objection.

"How do you know the genuineness of your
Christ, or that He was not some clever magic-

worker? "

Justin'^ answer is, by the proof of prophecy.

The books of the Jews, translated in the Sep-

tuagint, in spite of the bitter hatred of the

Jews against us, speak, years before the event,

of us and of our Christ.

(Ch. 43.) He refutes the objection that belief

in prophecy implies belief in fate. To believe

in moral responsibility is necessarily to deny
necessity.

It is by the foreknowledge of God which can

tell how human choice will act, that prophecy
is possible (ch. 44).

Prophecy, then, without any inconsistency,

can speak as it does, of the ascension and

dominion of Christ ; and we, therefore, firmly

believe in these events, and you will not stop

us, for you can only kill us.

(Ch. 46.) A new objection : were all men ir-

responsible before 150 years ago, when Christ

was born, under Quirinus ?

No, there were Christians before Christ, men
who lived in the power of the Word of God,

Socrates and Heraclitus, Abraham and Elias.

(Ch. 56.) The demons have deceived men
before Christ by the tales of Polytheism ; and
after Christ, by the impieties of Simon, Menander,
and Marcion ; but they have never been able to

make men disbelieve in the end of the world, and
the judgment to come : nor have they been able to

conceal the advent of Christ,

(Ch. 59.) Not only Polytheism but Philo-

sophy has stolen from our books. In all this,

it is not that we happen to think as others do,

but that they have imitated and used that

which is really ours,

(Ch. 61-67.) He has spoken of Faith in Christ,

and Regeneration of Life ; he will now tell

what this exactly means ; and so proceeds to

describe the Baptism by which the Regeneration

is eflfected ; the reasons for this rite of Baptism
;

its accomplishment in the Name of the Nameless

God, called the Father, in the Name of the Son,

Jesus Christ, crucified under Pontius Pilate, and

in the Name of the Holy Spirit, who spake by
the Prophets.

He describes (ch. 65) the Eucharistic Feast

to which the baptized are admitted, and
gives a brief account of the character to be

attributed to the bread and wine then conse-

crated, and of the authority on which this rests.

He speaks once more of the feast, as it

recurs on the Sundays, when they all assemble

together, and (ch. 68) closes rather abruptly,

with the personal directness which, throughout,

gives dignity to the Apology. He pleads before

the emperors, as an equal who explains himself

to an equal, more anxious to ensure an under-

standing with those whom he respects, than to
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save himself; he writes because he is responsible

for any failure of justice that occurs through an
ignorance that he might remove : for, even though
he is eager to clear himself, he has a certain

proud, almost defiant assurance in reserve, which
makes him almost ashamed of appearing to put

out all his force into a defence. *' If my words
seem to you agreeable to reason and truth, then

give them their due value ; if they strike yot
as trifling, then treat them lightly as trifles

;

but, at least, do not decree death against those

who do nothing wrong, as if they were enemies

of the state. For, if you continue in iniquity,

we foretell that you will not be able to escape

the future judgment of God ; we shall be content

to cry, God's will be done !

"

He adds an epistle of Hadrian to Minucius
Fundanus, by which he could claim a fair trial

such as he has asked for ; but he would rather

ask it as a matter of plain justice, than by right

of law or precedent.

This letter of Hadrian's, we are told by
Eusebius, was preserved by Justin in its Latin

form (^Hist. iv. 8), and thrown by him into

Greek. Its style suits the age of Hadrian (Otto,

edit, of Justin, vol. i. note on p. 190) ; it is con-

sidered genuine by Aubd, Ueberweg, doubted by
Keim {Theol. Jahrb. t. xv. ; Tub. 1856, p. 387).

It gives so little to the Christians, that it seems

hardly likely to be fictitious.

It may be asked, why, if it be genuine, the

Christians did not appeal to it more constantly

;

or why, then, were they still persecuted under

Hadrian, as we know they were, since it was
then that Quadratus and Aristides wrote their

Apologies ? The answer seems to be, that the

letter, after all, does not deny Christianity to be

a crime ; it remains an offence against the law,

and if so, the letter allows Fundanus to give

judgment accordingly. All it ensures is an open

trial, with regular and examined witnesses ; it

also promises punishment to an accuser who
fails to prove his charge. Of course, if so, the

letter fails to grant what Justin demanded, i.e.

that Christianity itself should not be considered

a criminal offence ; but Justin himself evidently

feels disinclined to rest his case on the letter

:

he does not press it, he appeals to it quite care-

lessly, without emphasis or stress ; evidently it

is not a charter on which he can afford to take

his stand ; he brings it in, not as granting him
his whole suit, but vaguely as guaranteeing

Christians the sort of trial (ray Kpicrtis yeveffdai

Kada Tj^uiffafjifv) that they demanded. It would

be an immense gain to force upon the mind of

the governors that they were not to act blindly

and recklessly, but that, if they punished Chris-

tians, they were punishing them directly as

criminals, for then comes in all the force of

Justin's apology, how can it be just to consider

such innocent people to be criminals ?

It was certainly, then, worth his while to quote

it, even though it did not go beyond the lines

laid down by Trajan ; while, as long as it does

not go beyond these lines it may well be genuine.

It would allow for the fact of persecution occur-

ring under Hadrian, and yet would account for

Hadrian himself not being known as a persecutor.

(Cf. Tert. Apol. v.) It tallies exactly with the

limits of humanity to which it was then con-

ceivable for an emperor to attain. The letter

itself is addressed to Fundanus in answer to in-



JUSTINUS MAKTYK, ST.

qniries from his predecessor Serenus Graniairas

(cf. Waddington, Fastes des Provinces Asiat. n.

128, p. 197, Paris, 1872), inquiries verv much
correspondent, apparently, to those of Pliny to

Trajan.

The second Apology, possibly an appendix

to the first (Otto, ed. p. Ixxxi. ; Volkmar,
Baur und Zell. Theolog. Jahrb. t. xiv. Tub.

1855; Keim, ProUst. K.-Z. Ber. 1873, n. 28,

col. 619), anyhow written at no long interval

after the first, begins abruptly with an appeal

directly to the Romans (which may have led to

its being supposed to be addressed to the senate

as the traditional title wrongly states), but is,

in reality, addressed to the imperial rulers (cf.

ch. 3, 14, 15), together with the whole people.

These rulers, under whom the affairs which led

to the Apology occurred, are, it has been argued,

the emperor Pius and the philosopher Marcus
Aurelius, and, according to a suggested reading,

Lucius Verus, son of Caesar. The opening

betrays by its suddenness, and emphasises by
dwelling on the speed with which the Apology
had been produced, the excitement under which
it was composed. " Things had happened within

the last two days in Rome," which were but too

much like the irrational actions which the

magistrates were everywhere carrying on, and
which had driven Justin to write an Apology

on behalf of his own people, who are, though
the Romans know it not, and will not hare it,

their brothers, of like feelings with themselves.

He writes it because everywhere any one who is

chastised for an offence is prompted by his own
evil passions, and helped by the devils who hate

us, and by the judges whom these devils hold

in their power, to bring us Christians to the death.

(Ch. 2.) To illustrate this, he relates the case

which had so fired him with indignation ; it is

very typical of what Christians were subject to.

The dissolute wife of a dissolute man is con-

verted, and is anxious to separate from a hus-
band who persists in unnatural and extravagant
vice ; her friends strongly dissuade her, her hus-
band holds out some hopes of amendment, so she

forces herself to remain ; at last he goes a trip

to Alexandria, and plunges into worse de-

bauchery ; she takes the step, sends a writ of

divorce, and leaves him. Then this " good and
noble husband " bethought himself of accusing

her of being a Christian. While her case was
pending, he managed to get a centurion who
had under his charge a certain Ptolemaus,
the wife's master in the faith, whom Urbicus
had imprisoned, to challenge him with being a
Christian. Ptolemaus, in obedience to his con-

science, admits it, on which he is at once put
into fetters, and long incarcerated ; then, brought
up before Urbicus, he is asked this one question,
" Are you a Christian ?" and on confessing it

is at once condemned to death. Lucius, a
Christian, cannot contain himself and publicly

challenges Urbicus to justify a decision which
punishes a man simply for the name of

Christian. " You, too, are a Christian, I

suppose ?" is the only answer that he gets

from Urbicus ; and on confessing it, he, too,

is condemned to death, declaring as he goes
that he is glad to be free of rulers so unjust,

and to depart to the Father and King of Heaven.
Yet a third, in the same way passes to a
like punishment ; " And I, too, myself," breaks
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in Justin, "look for the same fate, for I, too,

have enemies who have a grudge against me,
and are likely enough to take this way of

avenging themselves ; Crescens especially, the

sham philosopher, whom I have convicted of

entire ignorance about the Christianity which he
slanders."

(Ch. 4.) It may be said in scorn, " Be off,

then, to your God in Heaven by killing your-

selves, and trouble us no longer !" But Chris-

tians believe the world to be made by God to fulfil

His purpose, they are not at liberty to destroy, as

far as in them lies, the human race, for whom
the world was created. Nor yet can they deny
their faith, for this would be (1) to allow its

guilt, as well as (2) to lie ; and (3) would leave

you in your evil prejudices.

(Ch. 5.) " Why does God not help His own ?" He
spares to punish and destroy the evil world, for

the sake of this holy seed, the Christians, who
are the real reason why God still preserves the

order of nature, which the fallen angels have
so corrupted.

(Ch. 7.) But a destruction by fire will come
at last ; so far the stories are right ; a fire

freely willed of God for the punishment of those

who have freely sinned.

(Ch. 9.) Two retorts may be made. (1) This

eternal fire is a mere frightening for children.

(2) It supposes men to be virtuous through fear

of punishment, not through love of virtue.

Justin answers that it is impossible to believe

that God is, or that He cares for man, or that

there is any absolute reality in virtue and vice,

such as justifies rulers in punishing the guilty,

without holding that God rewards the one, and
punishes the other.

(Ch. 11.) Another reason why God allows us

to suffer: it is because all men must pay the

debt of death ; and it is because of the blessed-

ness won through discipline and probation; as

Xenophon pictured in the choice of Hercules.

We are as athletes who prove their virtue by
risking death.

(Ch. 12.) By this Justin himself had been

moved when he, while still a Platonist, saw how
bravely a Christian suffered. How could they
be sensual who so readily died to the world ? You
slay us who are innocent for doing things which
you yourselves and your gods openly commit.

(Ch. 13.) These are the foul lies by which the

devils try to hide from you the truth of Christ,

at which lies we who possess the truth can atlbrd

to laugh ; for our truth is that which all philo-

sophers aimed after in their measure, but which,
by their contradictions and inconsistencies, they
confessed themselves not to have reached ; which
Truth was made man for us that He might share

our sufferings and bring us healing.

(Ch. 14.) " For this truth's sake I ask yon to

make known this book of mine," that others

may know the supernatural height of Christian

doctrine, or at least may recognise that it is

not like those lower philosophies of Sotades,

and Epicurus, and Philaenis, which nevertheless

are openly allowed to be heard and read. He
closes with a prayer that all may learn the
truth ; and that the rulers may, for their own
sakes, give a decision worthy of their high
characters.

The effect of these Apologies upon the rulers of
Rome is unknown ; only we do know that the ex-
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pectation by Justin of his death was not disap-

pointed, and that Marcus Aurelius still mistrusted

the motives which made Christians martyrs,

and saw no reason to stay the outcry of the

Roman crowd, when it demanded Christian vic-

tims. It remained a legal crime to be a Christian.

Indeed, according to Roman ideas of government,

it could hardly cease to be criminal as long as

Christianity continued its private and peculiar

organisation, and found it impossible to conform

to the general tests of good citizenship, such as

the oath to the emperor, &c. The Apologies

never hint at any concession on such points, they

are defiant in their statement that their present

position is entirely innocent, and that, therefore,

there is nothing which they can offer to with-

draw or surrender. The very vigour of the

Apologies must have revealed the intense and vio-

lent collision of Christian life with all the mass

of pagan custom and pagan temper in which the

solidity of Rome had laid its foundation. At the

same time, though the practical outcome of the

Apologies was so negative, we cannot argue from

that, that the effect of so confident and large-

minded a defence was not widely operative. The
church itself evidently felt thoroughly satisfied

and gratified by what Justin had put out for

her ; she ranked him among her most valued

defenders ; she set his name high, and followed

much in his footsteps. A whole world of her

theology dates itself from his writings. The
church must have seen reason to believe that he

had accomplished his task with success.

The Dialogue with Trypho follows the first

Apology, and probably the second also, in the years

between 142 and 148 according to Hort; in 155

according to Volkmar ; in 160-164 according to

Keim. It was written to report to a dear friend,

Marcus Pompeius (cf. ch. 8, § 225, D ; eh 141,

§ 371, b), a discussion which Justin had held

with the Jews during the time of the Bar-cochba

wars. Nothing is said of the motives with

which it was written for Marcus. The discus-

sion represents the Christian polemic against the

Jews ; but it is to be noticed that Justin forces

this form of discussion on Trypho ; for Trypho
makes his advance as a philosopher rather than as

a Jew, and it is Justin who turns the talk on to

the Jewish Scriptures by expressing his surprise

at a Jew being still engaged in searching for

truth in the Pagan philosophers when he pos-

sessed already in the Scriptures the authorised

exponent of revealed wisdom, for the sake of

whose secured certainty Justin himself had left

behind him all other human systems. Trypho is,

indeed, a most curious type of Judaism ; a light

and superficial inquirer in the courts of the

schools, surrounded by a band of loud and lively

friends, he begins with a reference to a Socratic

at Argos, who had taught him to address cour-

teously all who wore the philosopher's cloak, in

the hope of learning, through the pleasant inter-

change of thoughts, something that would be

useful to both. He smiles gracefully as he in-

quires what opinion Justin holds about the gods,

and, apparently, justifies his philosophic studies

in the face of Scripture, by claiming that the

philosophers are equally with Moses searchers

after the being of God. After the noisy friends

have been avoided by retirement to a quiet

seat, Trypho opens the question with the

air of a free and tolerant seeker after truth
;
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he has read the Gospel, and found in it a

morality too high for real practice ; and
he is ready to acknowledge the piety of the

better Christians. What he wonders at is that

with so much goodness, they should nevertheless

live as Gentiles without keeping the pure laws
of God, e.g. the Sabbath aiid circumcision, by
which He separates the holy from sinners

;

he wonders, too, how those who place their hope
in a man can yet hope for a reward from God.

He would most gladlv have all this explained

(cf. ch. 57, § 280, A ; ch. 68, § 293, a). Trypho
then is no fierce Jewish opponent, prepared to

attack ; he does not aspect the Jewish contro-

versy ; he is a Jew, indeed, and holds to the

Law, and has read the Christian books, and is

quite prepared to meet their arguments, and
can discuss the points of prophecy with them

;

but he does not profess to have made this his

aim, he adopts the tone almost of an inquirer.
" We were not prepared," he says in ch. 56, " for

such perilous questions ; for we have never

before heard any one investigating and searching

out and proving these things as you do. Yon
see," he says at the end, " that it was not from

any set purpose or preparation, that we got to

talking on this subject " (cf. also ch. 63, § 286,

b; ch. 90, § 17, C). He confesses himself much
pleased with the interview ; to have got more
than he expected ; he wishes he could come again

;

he begs Justin to remember him as a friend ; he

prays that Justin may come safely through his

approaching voyage (ch. 142). We are far

from the fierce fury of the Pharisee, or of the

settled controversialist. It is the Jew under

a new aspect that we find here, the Jew of cul-

ture, of the open and tolerant mind, with the

easy courtesy of the literary world, to whom
the law represents the customary and un-

questioned habit of life with which God is

satisfied, but to whom it is not the least the

satisfaction of all his intellectual longings, the

crown of philosophic endeavour, the mirror of

wisdom. In front of such apparent openness,

and willingness and easy-going lightness as this,

it is perhaps not without artistic skill that

Justin hints at the fierce and implacable hatred

of Jew against Christian which had tortured and

slain Christians without pity under Bar-cochba,

and made Jews everywhere the most violent

and remorseless of the church's slanderers and

persecutors (ch. 108, § 335).

The Dialogue takes two days in the delivery
;

we assume this to have been an actual fact from

the clumsiness of the repetition made necessary

by the new hearers of the second day. Ko
exact period is named at which the break

occurs, but it has already happened, when we
come to ch. 85 : Grabe places it between ch.

70 and ch. 78, and imagines the end of the first

portion of the Dialogue to be lost, but the MSS.
do not bear this out (Grabe, Spic. Fat. ii. 163).

Some fresh friends of Trypho add themselves to

the party on the second day (cf. ch. 118, § 346,c)

;

he speaks sometimes as if they were only two,

at other times as if they were many. One of

them is named Mnaseas (ch. 85, § 312), "the

other " agrees readily with Justin's argument

about the serpent, and is eager to hear more

(ch. 74, § 322, b). They shout disapproval

once, as if they were in a theatre (ch. 122,

§ 351, a). The whole is spoken as they sit on



JTSTINUS MARTYB, ST.

some stone seats in the middle of the gymnasium,

just as Justin is preparing to sail on a voyage.

After the scenic introduction in which Justin

gives the personal esj)erience which made him
acknowledge the high philosophy of the Jewish

Scriptures as fulfilled in Christ, the actual ar-

gument begins at ch. 10. The points especially

raised by Trypho were two, i.e. how the Chris-

tians could profess to serve God, and yet (1)

break God's given law, and (2) believe in a

human Saviour (cf. ch. 10, § 227, d). The purity

of Christian living is acknowledged ; the pro-

blem is its consistency with its creed.

Justin's argument in explanation may be very

roughly divided into three parts (Otto, Prolego-

mena). In the first, ch. 1 1-47, he refutes Try-

pho's conception of the binding character of the

Jewisli law, which refutation involves him also

in a partial answer to the second part of the

problem, i.e. the nature of the Christ in whom
they trust ; for the passing away of the Law
turns on the character of the Christ of whom it

prophesies.

In the second part, ch. 48-ch. 108, he defi-

nitely takes up this second part of the problem,

and expounds the absolute divinity of Christ,

His pre-existence, incarnation^ passion, resurrec-

tion, and ascension, by virtue of which the

belief in Him is proved consistent with belief in

God alone.

In the third part, ch. 109, he passes to what
is the necessary outcome of these two principles,

the conversion of the Gentiles, the new Israel,

the abandonment of the old Israel, the sons of

Abraham, unless they wiU accept the new
covenant.

The whole is rested on the Scriptures, on the

interpretation of prophecy. Justin starts with a

claim to believe absolutely in the God of Israel

;

here is his common ground with Trypho (ch.

11), both therefore accept the old revelation

(cf. ch. 68, § 298, a ; cf. ch. 57, § 279, B ; ch. 56,

§ 277, d). " I should not endure your argument,"
Trypho says (ch. 56, § 277, d), "unless you
referred all to the Scriptures ; but I see you
try to find all your reasons in them, and
announce no other God but the Supreme Creator

of the world." Even when angry, Trypho dare

not dispute the scriptural argument, "as was
clear from his face " (ch. 79, § 305, b). Justin

professes to have no dialectic power, but such as

he gains from his skill in interpreting Scripture

(ch. 58, § 290, B).

The whole Diaiogue, therefore, is a perfect

store-house of early Christian interpretation of

Scripture. This forms its wonderful value ; it

carries us back to that first etibrt at inter-

pretation, which dates itself from St. Peter's

earliest speech at the election of Matthias,

and knits itself so closely with the walk to

Emmaus, when the Scriptures were first opened,

and it was seen from them that Christ must
sufier. The Old Testament is still the sacred

guide and continual companion of the Christian

Life, the type of the written revelation ; every-

thing is there. Only, by the side of it we
already feel in Justin that a new power has

appeared, a fresh canon is forming, another book
is beginning to assert itself. It is just because

Justin appears at the moment when this is

gradually becoming clear that his work is full of

such crucial interest.
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In these three works, t. e. the two Apologies

and the Dialogue, Justin covers a large part
of the theological field. His treatment of the
various questions on which he touches became
an historic moment in Christian literature, and
b peculiarly typical of the earliest form of

Christian speculation outside and beyond the
immediate lines laid down by the Apostolic

writings. The Apostolic fathers were rather
practical than speculative. The doctrinal works
of people like Melito of Sardis are lost. It is the

Apologists in whom Christianity, according to

its preserved records, first prominently applies

itself to the elucidation of its dogmatic position

in face of questions as yet unattempted or un-
solved, and of these Apologists Justin is among
the earliest and the most famous. But in con-

sidering his theology it will be well to remember
that we only possess his exoteric utterances ; he
is explaining his position to a Jew, or to an
emperor ; he is, in both cases, distinctly apolo-

getic, i.e. he is taking up the position of his op-

ponents, he is claiming to rely as much on the

Old Testament, to believe as much on the abso-

lute and only God as Trypho, to be as genuinely

and reasonably philosophic as Marcus Aurelius.

It is true he is very frank, apparently, and un-
reserved ; but he cannot, for all that, be read

without regard to the especial, pressing, and
limited conditions under which he wrote. He is

not spontaneously developing the Christian's

creed, but is striving, under the stress of a
critical emergency, how to exhibit it most
efifectively and least suspiciously, to an alien and
unsympathetic audience, an audience prepared
not merely to discuss but to judge and to kill.

The whole position tended to increase and
quicken the natural tendency of Justin's mind
towards an optimistic insistence on likenesses and
agreements, rather than on differences between
himself and his opponents. This is not said to

discredit his utterances, but simply in order to

consider them, as all intelligent criticism must
consider them, under their actual historical con-

ditions. Justin is not to be read as if we were
reading a dogmatic treatise of St. Thomas. Again,

it is not unnecessary to remember how much
Justin is moving on what is as yet new grotmd
to a great extent ; he is pioneering, he is

venturing along unmarked and unexamined
roads. Christian doctrine is still forming itself

under his hands, and even on some most essential

and cardinal points. At such a stage it is im-

possible to foresee all the consequences of an
expression. Many a formula, sufficient for

the immediate purpose, may have to be re-

considered in view of fresh eventualities. It

is hopelessly illogical for us at a time like his,

while Christianity is in the first flush of

intellectual confidence, advancing towards a
dominion which she foreknows to be her own,
to look for that disciplined precision, and
anxious forethought, and deliberate care, which
would characterise her selected expressions

after the subtle sifting of a hundred later con-

troversies.

Justin's Theology, then, begins in the presence

of (1) Jewish Monotheism, and (2) of the Primal
and Absolute and Universal Cause of all Exist-

ence, posited by the philosophic conscionsness of
Paganism. He has to state how his conception

of the Deity stands to these two great positiona.
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He answers, that he believes (1) in a God
identical with the God of the Jews ;

" There is no
other God, nor ever has been, but He who made
and ordered the Universe; that very God who
brought your fathers, Trypho, out of Egypt, the

God of Abraham, Isaac, and incoh" (^Dialog. 11,

§ 228, A).

This God of creation is the one cause of all

existence, therefore known as the Father : 6 irarr^p

Tuv '6\uiv (^Dialog. 114, § 342, a), or rwv vavroiv

(Apol. i. 8, § 57, a) ; iroirjTijv rov SKov koI Trar^pa :

6 Srifiiovpyhs iravTcav Kal irar'ffp 6 Kvpios : 6

Sear-ir6T-ns (cf. Apol. i. 12, § 60, A ; Apol. i. 61,

§ 94, D, &c.). In Apol. ii. 6, § 44, D, he sums up
all the names by which the absolute God may be

known, iraT-fip, @f6s, Krlar-qs, Kvpios, Se(rir6r7]s.

This is his cardinal and prevailing expression for

God the Father—that He is the Maker and
Ordainer and Lord of all creation. This God,
the Father, though revealed to man under those

names which describe His works, is Himself, in

Himself, utterly nameless, whom it would be blas-

phemy to limit by a name, since He is unoriginate,

ayevTjTos, and has, therefore, no more ancient

Being than Himself from whom to receive His
name (Apol. ii. 6, § 44, d). He remains, there-

fore, ippirros (Apol. i. 13, § 61, A, § 94, D ; Apol.

ii. 10, § 49, A, 12, § 50, C ; Dial. 126, § 355, c)

;

hvoi>v6naffTos (Apol. i. 63, 95, c, &c.). He is "the
only God," 6 fi6vos &f6s. He is in Himself,

els Kol n6vos, incapable of leaving Heaven

:

&el iv ovpaviois fiivuv ; for Him an Incarna-
tion was incredible (Dial. 127, § 357, A). So
far he is at one with Plato (cf. Apol. ii. 10,

§ 48 ; Plato, Timaeus, p. 23, c), as well as with
Trypho. There will be felt, in all this, a certain

abstractness in Justin's conception of the Father

;

he is still touched by Platonism.

(2) But, besides the Father, Justin undertakes

to exhibit the Divinity of a Second Person, the

Son, 6 ix6vos \ey6fieyos Kvpiws vl6s (Apol. ii. 6,

§44), vlhv avTov rov ovtccs @€ov (Apol. i. 13,

§ 60, c), to whom is allotted the second place, in

honour and worship, after the Hrpeirrov koI ael

Svra Qehv yeyviiropa rwv airavTwv. He is,

primarily, 6 A6yos, the Word of God, with God
before creation began, avvrivTCfiraTpX vph itimaiv

raiu iroirt/xdrccv (Dialog. 62, § 285, d). With Him
the Father communicated (irpoaofiiXeT), having
begotten Him before all things (yfvvrifjLa inrh rod

&iov iyiyivvriTo). The manner of this begetting

is spoken of as a projection (t^ Svri awh rov

KOTphs TrpofiKridev yfvvrifia). Such is the

A6yos, called by Solomon the Wisdom, who co-

existed with the Father at that moment when,
at the beginning, by Him the Father made and
perfected all things (Apol. ii. 6, § 44, E ; Dialog.

62, § 285, d). He it is who is 6 ©eds, iird rov

warphs rwv S\o}V yevvijdets, and who is known as

the Word, and the Wisdom, and the Power, and

the Glory of Him who begat Him (Dialog. 61,

§284,A,B).
The Son is the instrument of " Creation " (5j'

avrov nrdvra eKrtae) ; hence (in addition to His

primal names, AfJ-yor, TWr), called XptffrSs, Karii

rd Kexp^ff^a' t& irdvra St' avr6v ; but this name
is in itself of unknown significance, just as the

title " God " is no real name, but rather ex-

presses a natural opinion, inborn in man, about

an unutterable fact. Christ's Being, therefore,

as well as the Father's, is beyond all human ex-

pression, and is known only economically ; for,
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if this is true of the title Xpurros, it can hardly

but be true of the higher names, A6yos and
ri6i.

This Aoyos is identical with the Man Jesus,

conceived through the Will of the Father on

behalf of man, named Jesus, as being a Man and
a Saviour.

Justin holds, then, the entire Divinity of Him
who was born a Man, and crucified under Pontius

Pilate. Nothing can be more pronounced oi

decided than his position ; it is brought to the

front by the necessities of both his arguments,
that with the Jew and that with the Gentile.

He starts with this position, that he worships as

God, a man Christ Jesus ; it is this that he has

to justify to the Gentile (cf. Apol. i. 21, 22, § 67).

"In that we say," he says, "that the Word,
which is the first-begotten of God, has been bom
without human mixture, as Jesus Christ, our
Master, who was crucified and died, and rose

again ;
" or, again, " Jesus Christ, who alone waa

begotten to be the only Son of God, being the

Word of God, and the first-bom, and the Power
of God (Tpwr6roKos Kal hxivafiis), became Man
by the will of the Father, and taught us these

things." These are his statements, and he justi-

fies their possibility to the emperors by appeals

to Greek Mythology, i.e. he is so fast bound to

this belief that he has to run the risk of all the

discredit that will attach to it in the minds of

the philosophic statesmen to whom he is appeal-

ing from its likeness to the debasing fables

which their intellectualism either rationalised or

discarded. That Justin is conscious of this risk

of discredit is clear from chapters 53 and 54 of

the first Apology, with which we may compare
the taunt of Trypho (Dialog. 67, § 219, b). So

again, in the Dialogue, it is the Christian worship

of a man that puzzles Trypho ; and the first

necessity for Justin is to exhibit the consistency

of this with the supreme monarchy of God.
" First shew me," asks Trypho (in ch. 50 of

the Dialogue), " how you can prove there is any
other God besides the Creator of the universe ?

"

and this not in any economical sense, but verily

and indeed (cf. Dialog. 55, § 274, c) ; and Justin

accepts the task, undertaking to exhibit Jesus,

the Christ, born of a virgin, as Qfhs Koi Kvpios

TUV Swd/j-eouv (Dialog. 36, § 254, e), to shew Him
to be, at the same time, both @ehs Kal Kipios,

and also avfip Kal &v6pwiros (Dialog. 69, § 382, c).

The rigour with which this is posited may be

tested by the crucial case, so much discussed, of

the appearance to Abraham at Mamre. Here, it

is allowed, after a little discussion, that no
angelic manifestation satisfies the language used

by Scripture. It is certainly God Himself who is

spoken of. Justin undertakes to prove that this

cannot be God the Father, but must be other

than He who created all things—" other," he

means, " in number, in person, not in will

or spirit " (Dialog. 56, § 276, D, ertpos, d.pidft,f

Xeyw a\\' ov yvifiri). So, again, he applies to

this Divine Being the tremendous words
delivered to Moses from the midst of the Burning
Bush, and he will not sutfer this to be qualified

or weakened by any such subtle distinctions

as Trypho attempts to draw between the angel

who was seen of Moses, and the voice of God that

spoke. He insists, against any such subtleties,

that whatever Presence of God was actually there

manifested was the Presence, not of the Supreme
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Creator, who cannot be imagined to have left

His Highest Heaven, but of that Being who,

being God, announces Himself to Moses as the

God who had shewn Himself to Abraham, Isaac,

and Jacob. To Him, therefore, apply the words
" I am that I am."
By these two cases, specimens of a hundred

others drawn from Law and Psalm and Prophets,

it will be seen how clearly the problem was pre-

sent to Justin, and how definitely he had envisaged

its solution so far as the Old Testament was con-

cerned ; in direct collision with the Monotheism

of the Jew, he defends himself, not by with-

drawing or modifying his assertions, but by gird-

ing himself up to the supreme task of discover-

ing the evidence for His Dual Godhead in the

very heart of the ancient Revelation itself; and

he discovers this evidence not in any by-ways or

minor incidents, but in the very core and centre

of those most essential manifestations of God to

Abraham, Jacob, Moses, and Joshua, on the

reality and solidity of which the whole fabric

of Jewish faith and worship was reared.

This being so, Justin has to set himself to con-

sider in what way these two Divine Beings stand

to each other. Given the existence of a Second

Person who can so effectually identify Himself

with the first as to be called d @e6s, how can we
conceive the harmony and unity of such a

Duality? Justin is clear that the distinc-

tion between the two Beings is real ; it is a

numerical distinction. The Word is no mere
emanation of the Father, inseparable from Him
as the light is inseparable from the Son. He is

a real subsistence, bom of the Father's Will

(Dialog. 128, § 358, b). The words used, there-

fore, to express their relation are words of com-

panionship, of intercourse, of <rvvr}v, irpoffoynMl

(cf. Dialog. 62, § 285, C, D, where he brings out

the fact of this personal intercourse as involved in

the consultations at the creation of man). They
are two distinct Beings then, but yet they must
be one, in order not to dissolve the absoluteness

of the only Godhead. Such a unity may be pic-

tured by the connection between a thought and

the Reason that thinks it. The thought projected

by the Reason is not a piece cut off the Reason that

fathered it, yet is it identical in character with

the Reason as if it were a part of that Reason
itself. Or, again, it may be pictured by the

unity of a flame with the fire from which it was
taken. Such a flame is identi',-al in nature with
the original fire, yet it is not a part of that

original fire, removed from it, for that original

fire is exactly such as it was, undiminished and
unmodified. And, nevertheless, the flame taken

from it lives and burns in a separate reality of

its own. Such a unity, again, is morally

realised in the entire identification of the life

and action of the Son with the will and mind of

the Father {Dialog. 56, § 276, d).

Difficulties present themselves at each of these

examples of the unbroken unity.

First, as to the analogy of the fire, or of the

thought, the very force of the parallel compels
us to think of a stage prior to the dual condition

in which that which is now dual was single.

What then of the existence of the Word before it

became the irpo0\i)Oiv ytwTjfia ? Justin is con-

tent with the statements : (1) That " before all

things," already " at the beginning," this projec-

tion had been effected, the two Persons were
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already distinct (cf. Dialog. 62, § 285, D ; 56,

§ 276, C, rhv koI irph iroii^trecBS k6<tijlov Svra
QeSv). (2) That besides this actual projection

of the A6yo$ there is a state which may be

described as a condition of inner companionship
with God the Creator ((rvvrjy). This precedence

is never distinctly asserted to be temporal by
Justin. In the Dialogue the trvvdiv is stated to be

eternal in exactly that sense in which the ytv-

vrjjxa is eternal, i.e. as being " before all things."

It is not stated to possess an absolute eternity in

distinction from the relative eternity of the ytv-

vrilJM, though a certain mental distinction

between the two conditions is perhaps implied in

the famous passage of the second Apol. ch. 6.

Even here, however, there is some indistinctness
;

the language may imply two sequent conditions

(jcaX avvwv, kclL y(vvdift.fvos),\)Vit it mayjust as well

state two relations of the Son to the Father, both
affirmed to be " before all things," but neither

clearly regarded as preceding the other in time.

On the whole, it looks as if Justin had no more
absolute formula for eternity than " irph tuv
iroirifidTwi/," and this he certainly applies to the

yfvvdifievos equally with the <Twaiv. If so, any
priority that he may possibly intend to attribute

to the avvdv is a logical priority. In any case the

expression cvvdv, which must express the most
absolute and eternal relation of the Son to the

Father, is an expression of intercourse, of com-
panionship, of personal duality ; it is closely

allied to irpoa-ofiiXu (Dialog. 61, 285, d).

It appears then more likely, from Justin's

language, that he does not definitely pronounce
on the question how the process of Begetting
consists with the absolute eternity of the Per-

sonal Word begotten. He vaguely suggests an
inward communion preceding the outward, in

which the Word was, as it were, hidden within
the bosom of the Father. But there is no
precise realisation of a A6yos ivSidOeros and
irpo<popiK6s. He hardly seems conscious of this

difficulty suggested by his two analogies of the

thought and the flame ; he is satisfied with ex-

pressing, by them, the unity, and yet distinctness,

of the Father and the Son. He is content to state

that this unity in difference existed from the very
first, before all created things. But his analysis

seems hardly to have pressed back to the final

question, which Arian logic discovered to lie be-

hind all minor issues, i.e. was there a moment
when the Father was not yet a Father ? And
such a suspension of analysis would be all the

more natural, since Justin, in the writings before

us, hardly enters on the contemplation of the

Nature of God in and to Himself. His most
essential conception of God is of Him as the

Creator. It is always as the source of all things

—the Father, the Maker, the Lord of the

Universe—that he presents God to us. He is b

trariip Kol ^i](uovpy})S rov 8\ov, &c It is God in

His relation to His works, that we contemplate.

This is our starting-point, especially since it is only

through His workings that we can name or know
God at all. What He was in Himself before all

His works does not seem considered, and it is

therefore all the more sufficient to state that

God came to the making of the world, already

dual in character. It is not stated that it was
for the sole purpose of creation that this duality

came into existence. The passage in the Apol.

u. 6, rather implies that it was the name
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XpiffrSs that accrued to the Word, as the instru-

ment of creation, though, of course, to all

theology, and especially to a theology so cosmo-

logical as Justin's, the characteristic functions of

the Second Person are regarded chiefly as con-

cerned with creation. He still asserts that the

moment at which creation was to begin found

the Son already existent, as 6 ®e6s, in personal

intercourse with the Father. With this he leaves

us, only affirming that that character of Pater-

nity which constitutes the relation of God to the

world, had a prior and peculiar significance and
reality in the relation that bonded together the

absolute God and His Word (cf. Apol. ii. 6, § 44,

6 nSvos Xerydfievos Kvplws vi6s).

Justin's metaphysic, then, culminates in the

assertion of this essential Sonship pre-existent to

the creation. This being so, his language re-

mains as indecisive on the ulterior question of

the origin of the Sonship, as is the language of

Proverbs on the eternity of the Wisdom. In

both cases the utmost expression for eternity

that their logic had attained to is used. It is

useless to press them for an answer to the puzzles

of a later logic, which carried the problem back

into that very eternity which closed their

horizon. Only it must be remembered that it

was inevitable that the natural and unsystema-

tised language used before the Arian controversy

should be capable of an Arian interpretation.

Since the Father is indeed alone hyevriTos, the

sole unoriginate fount of the Divine life, the

expressions that were used about Him, and about

the Son, must necessarily impute to Him an un-

derivative, to the Son a derivative Being ; and

must, therefore, tend to class the Son rather

with the rest of rh ytviiTd than with the sole

ayevT]r6u. It could only be at the end of a

most subtle and delicate reflection that Christian

logic could possibly realise that it was bound, if

it would be finally consistent with itself, to

class the derived Being of the Son, by virtue of

the absolute eternity of its derivation, on the

side of rh a,yevr]T6v rather than on that of to

yevTird. Justin, in the full flush of readiness to

sweep in to the service of faith the dear and

familiar language of his former Platonism, may
have left himself unguarded and careless on this

uttermost point of the philosophy of the Incar-

nation ; but it will not easily be doubted—by
any one who has observed how he develops the

full divinity of the Son over all the ground

which his logic covered with a boldness and a

vigour that, in face of the inevitable obstacles,

prejudices, misunderstandings excited by such a

creed, are perfectly astonishing—what answer he

would have given if the final issue of the position

had once presented itself definitely to him.

Justin had also affirmed the moral unity of the

Son with the Father. This is not stated to be

the ground of the Unity. The analogies of the

Thought and of the Flame, on the contrary,

imply a unity of substance to be the ground of

the Kvpitos vt6Tris, but it is introduced in order

to explain the consistency of his belief with the

reality of a single supreme Will in the Godhead

{Dialog. 56, §274), and the explanation natu-

rally led him to affirm the complete subordina-

tion of the Son to the will of the Father. The
Son is the expression of the Father's mind, the

Sivaixiv \oyiK-iiv, which He begat from Him-
self. He is the interpreter of His Purpose, the
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instrument by which He designs. In everything,
therefore, the Son is conditioned by the supreme
Will ; His office. His very nature, is to be 6 &y-
ye\os, 5 inTr)p4Tr)s. All His highest titles,

vl6s and \6yo^, as well as others, belong to Him
by virtue of His serving the Father's purpose
and being born by the Father's Will (^k toD
airh Tov itarphs 6e\-fiffei ytyeyriffdai. Dialog. 61,

§ 284, b). " I say that He never did anything
but what the Maker of the world, above whom
there is no God at all, willed that He should do

"

(^Dialog. 56, §276). The Father is above all.

Trypho would not endure to listen to Justin if

he did not hold this (Dialog. 56, § 278, B). The
Son is then subordinate, and perfectly subordinate,

but this subordination is such that it can allow

the Son to identify Himself utterly with the

Father, as with Moses at the Bush, and so to be

called d Kvpios and 6 @e6s.

In the expression " born of the Father's Will "

we are once more close to Arian controversy.

Was there then a moment when the Father had
not yet willed to have a Son ? If so, how can

the Son be eternal ? Yet, if not, how was the

Father's will free ? Justin has no such questions

put to him. He states this dependence of

the Son for His very Being on the Will of the

Father without anxiety as to His right to be

named 6 &f6s, and to receive worship in the

absolute sense in which a Jew would understand

that title and that worship. And here, again,

surely it was inevitable that the Christian con-

sciousness should have so stated frankly the sub-

ordinate and dependent character of the eternal

Sonship, before it appreciated the subtle puzzle

that would ensue when logic began its critical

work upon the novel and double-sided conception.

Subordination of the Son to the Father must
represent the immediate, primary, natural, and

intelligible method of presenting to the reflecting

mind the reconciliation of the duality of Persons

with the unity of Will. The very name of Son,

or of the Word, implied it. So far, too, the logic

inherited from the philosophies would supply the

needful formula. It would take time to dis-

cover that Christianity held implicitly, in its faith

in the entire Divinity of the Son, a position

which, if ever it was to be made consistent with

the explicit formula of the subordination, must
necessitate an entirely new and original logical

effort, such as would justify the synthesis already

achieved by the Christian's intuitive belief in

the absolute Divinity of a dependent and sub-

ordinate Son. This new logical efibrt was made
when Athanasius recognised the dilemma into

Avhich the old logic of the Schools had thrown the

Christian position, and, instead of abandoning

either of the alternatives, evolved a higher logic,

which could accept both. For it must be remem-
bered, if we are to be impartial to Justin, that the

Nicene controversy did not end in one side

adopting one horn of the dilemma, and the other

the other horn. It was not closed by the church

throwing over the subordination, while the

Arian threw over the entire Divinity of the Son.

Nicaea effected a decision between those who
accepted the dilemma, and those who rose above

it. It was a decision between those who, by
clinging to the older logic, found themselves

forced by the intellectual necessities of the

dependence to abandon the substantial equality

of the Son ; and those who, while confessing the
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subordination, were determined that it should

be made theoretically consistent with the abso-

lute Divinity, against which it appeared hox)e-

lessly to collide.

This being the result of Nicaea, the only pos-

sible test by which to try Justin (who certainly

held both the divinity and the subordination),

would be to ask whether, if he had seen the

dilemma, he would have held the subordination

of the Son to be the primary and imperative

truth to the logical needs of which the fulness

of the divine Sonship must be thrown over, or

whether he would have felt the latter truth to

be so intimately essential that a novel logic must
be called into existence which should interpret it

into accordance with the subordination. Our
answer to such a question must, at the best, be

problematical ; it must depend on our concep-

tion of the main tendencies of Justin's writings.

And here it cannot but be felt that Justin's /aiYA

is a great deal more pronounced and definite

than his Platonic logic; that the one is clear

and strong where the other is vague and arbi-

trary, and, if so, that in a conflict l^ptween the

two it is not very doubtful which w^uld go to

the wall. Justin's temper ofmind is the complete
reverse of that of Arius.

So much far Justin's treatment of the inner

and absolute relations between the Father and
the Son. On the ministerial activities of the

Son for the Father he is much more explicit.

The Word has one chief mission from the

Father, that of interpreting Him to man ; hence
He received the name of &yyt\os (cf. Dialog. 56,

§ 275). He accomplishes this (1) to the Jews by
means of the Theophanies, and through the lips

of the prophets. Of the Theophanies I have
already given instances. Justin attributes to

the Second Person the appearance at Mamre to

Abraham, in the Burning Bush to Moses, in the
Vision of the Ladder to Jacob, by the Camp to

Joshua. As to the prophets, He is spoken of as

the direct inspirer whose spirit moves them, and
whose words they speak. Cf. Apol. i. 36, § 76, D.

The whole manifold Scripture, with all its many
parts and voices, is, as it were, a great play
written by a single author, the Word of God,
who alone speaks through all the characters
displayed. Of this Justin gives instances in

ch. 37, 38, 39.

Again, He is, not only the inward force, but
the outward object also, to which all prophecy is

directed. The Jewish Scripture has in Him a
permanent aim, a fixed canon ; it all arranges
itself round Him (cf. Apol. i. 31, § 73, a). To
foretell Him and His work is the one pur-
pose of prophecy. By it, His whole life in

its main outlines is described. His advent, llis

birth from the virgin. His coming to man's
estate. His curing of the sick. His raising the
dead. His being hated, and unknown, and cruci-

fied, His death, resurrection, and ascension. His
divine sonship. His mission of the apostles. His
success among the Gentiles (Apd. i. 31, § 73).

(2) Justin attributes a revelation of the
Word to the Gentiles, as well as to the Jews ; to
them He is the Hyy^^os, the interpreter of the
Father, not by prophetic anticipations, but by
partial manifestation, of Himself. Every man in

every race possesses a germ of the Word, by the
power of which men knew what truth they did
know, and did what good they did do ; above all,
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the philosophers and lawgivers who, in their

rational inquiries and speculations, were obeying

the measure of the Word within them {Kara

Koyov fjLtpos . . • 5i' (vp4trta>s koI Ofwpias. Apol.

ii. 10, § 48, c). It is Justin, then, who promul-

gates the famous formula : "Oera iropo iraeri /coAws

(IpTjrai fjfjMV Tuv XpiffTiaveiy ecTTi (^Apol. ii.

13, § 51). "We do not believe less, but more,

than Empedocles and Pythagoras, Socrates and

Plato," he says : " we approve what they rightly

said ; but our doctrine is higher than theirs
;"

" not that the teaching of Plato is different from

that of Christ, but that it is not entirely the

same ;" and so too with the Stoics, and poets,

and historians (cf. Apol. i. 18, §65, C; Apol. ii.

10, 13). This is the principle which the

Alexandrians are to develop. These ancient

friends of Christ, for their obedience to the Word,
were hated like Christians are hated, as impious

and curious busy-bodies ; chief of them all was
Socrates, who was martyred for Christ. With
him are mentioned Heraclitus, Musonius the

Stoic, &c. It is in the exercising of human
reason to search out God that such as these

obeyed the power of the Word, the Reason of

God (K6y<f ireipaBevrei rh. irpdyixara OetepTJcrai

Kol i\(y^cu . . . 5ta \6yov ^TyrriiTews Ofov rod

ayvuffTov itriyvwaiv (Apol. ii. 10, § 48 ; cf.

Apol. i. 5, § 55, E : \6y<f dXijOelKol i^tTaaTiKSis).

The difference between this general, and the

Christian, revelations lies in the jwrfia/ character

of the \6yos ffirepfiaTiK6s ; each philosopher, &c.

saw only a part of the Word. Hence came the

contradictions of the philosophic system, the in-

consistencies of human law; each was but

partially right ; and some had one part, some
another. Christians possess the whole Word of

God, in the person of Christ Jesus ; they, there-

fore, hold the canon of truth which distinguishes

all that was good and true of old, from the false

and the confu.sed with which it was mixed up
(Ap<)l. ii. 9, 10, § 47). This distinction is

radical ; " since the germ and image of some-
thing, given to man according to the measure of

his capacity, is quite distinct from that very
thing itself which permits itself, by its own
favour, to be so given and communicated

"

(Apol. ii. 13, § 51, c). This clear distinction

exhibits the full reality of the personality

attributed by Justin to the Word revealed in

Christ ; it is personality which distinguishes

itself so decisively from the influence and energy
which it exercises ; it is it again which makes
the distinction between a partial and a complete
revelation to be so radical. The completeness of

the Christian revelation lies in its being the

revelation of Christ's Person (cf. Apol. ii. 10,

§ 48, Sy iiTTi XptffTSs ; Apol. ii. 13, § 51).

Hence, the Revelation of the Word concentrates

itself in the Incarnation ; for so only, and then
only, is the Word Himself in His per»ynal reality,

as distinct from all His activities, and superior

to all His influences, made manifest and actual

to man. " Our truth is more sublime than all

human doctrine," says Justin, "on account of
the entirety with which the divine Reason has
appeared, for our sakes, as Christ, being mani-
fested as body, and reason, and spirit " (Apol. ii.

10, § 48, B). It is because the Word of the
absolute and ineffable God has " become a man
for our sakes, sharing our passions, and curing
our ills," that we surpass all the philosophers
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whose wisdom we claim to be ours (Apol. ii.

13, § 50). Christians now can worship and love

the Word. They possess in Him a doctor who
will authoritatively determine the truth, sepa-

rating it from the confusions introduced into it

by the demons (Apol. ii. 13, § 51 ; Apol. ii. 9,

§ 48, b). He has thus made the certain and
secure revelation of the Father, which Socrates

pronounced to be so difficult and perilous by the

way of human reasoning ; and He has made this

revelation etfective and universal, by being

Himself no mere reasoner, but the very Power
of the Ineffable God (Svpafxls iffri rov TlarpSs,

Apol. ii. 10, § 49, A ; cf. Apol. i. 23, § 68, B).

This Power of God avails to ensure security of

truth to those even who cannot use reasoning

effectively, to artisans and utterly unlearned

people.

The identification of the man Christ Jesus

with the antecedent Word of God is entire and
unhesitating. Nothing can exceed Justin's pre-

ciseness. " Christ who was known in part by
Socrates, for He was and is the Word which is

in every man, and foretold things both by the

prophets and in His own Person, when He took

upon Him our nature and taught these things
"

(^Apol. ii. 10, § 49, a). Here it is identically

the same Person who is known to Socrates, and

inspires the prophets, and taught mankind in

the flesh (cf. Apol. i. 23 :
" Jesus Christ, who

is the Word of God, His First-born, His Power,

His only Son, was also made man ;" cf. Apol. i.

63, § 96, a).

In consequence of the pre-existence, the In-

carnation could only be effected by a super-

natural birth. It is because the Christ existed

personally in Himself before the ages, and then

endured to be born as a m.an, that He could not

be begotten by man, but must be born solely by
the will of the Father who originally begat

Him. Such a birth would be unnecessary for

a human Christ ; those, therefore, who held that

God's Christ was not pre-existent or Divine,

would not hold that He was born supernaturally

of a virgin. So Justin claims that Trypho
might accept the proofs that Jesus was Christ,

even though he should fail to convince him of

the eternal pre-existence and virgin-birth of

Jesus {Dialog. 48, § 267, b) ; and here Justin

confesses that some who are called Christians,

and acknowledge Jesus to be Christ, yet hold

Him to be a man born of men. He denies that

he could ever agree with these people, even

though the main mass of Christians now agree-

ing with him were to turn against him : but he

speaks of these Ebionites with a mildness that

is rather startling when we consider the im-

mense strength and definiteness of His own
belief, with which belief his own church, as he

tells us, fully agreed, and which belief he would
himself hold, on the supreme authority of the

prophets and of Christ's own words, even

though a majority in His church were ever to

abandon it. Apparently he is justifying the

possibility of the pis-aller, which he proposes to

Trypho. It is a novelty to Trypho, it seems, to

hear of there being such Christians : he expects

them to hold what Justin holds. Evidently, the

common church faith in the pre-existence and
divinity of Christ is so entire that it already

has a theology which is anxious to use the agony
in the garden and the bitter cry on the cross as
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proofs that Christ was actually a man who
could suffer pain (Dialog. 103, § 331, D, &c.), as

if it were the humanity that was more likely to

be doubted than the divinity. This supernatural
birth is justified by Isaiah's prophecy (which
he accuses the Jews of having corrupted, by
changing irapBevos into yeavis, and which the
demons have caricatured in the myth of Perseus)
(Dialog. 68, § 294), by Psalm ex. : " From the

womb I begat thee " {Dial. 63, 286, d) ; and from
many other texts in which Justin sees it fore-

shadowed that the blood of Christ would come not
by human mixture, but solely by the will of God
{Apol. i. 32, § 74 ; Dialog. 76, § 301). His language
on this goes so far, that it seems sometimes hardly
consistent with the perfect manhood of Christ.

He is " like a son of man," ». e. not born of

human seed. His blood is called the " blood of

the grape," because it came not to Him from
man, but direct from the will of the Father.

He is the " stone cut without hands," &c.

The purpose of the Incarnation is to save men
from evil deeds and evil powers, and to teach

assured truth {Ap^il. i. 23, § 68, C ; iir' dXAoTp
Kc^ iiravaywyfi rod &y6pa>irfiov ytvov^ ; Apol. ii.

9, § 48, b). He brings to bear the full divine

energy {}) Svva/jLts rov Tlarp6s') on a race dis-

eased and deceived through the action of devils.

So He is the medicine to cure {Apol. ii. 13, § 51,

d), which He becomes by sharing our humanity
{twv iraduv twv TjfieTtpccv avfj-ixtroxo^). He is

therefore called the Saviour {Apol. i. 61, § 94, a),

in whom we receive remission of sins and re-

generation. His mode of action is by (1) teach-

ing, as the Word, which is no mere persuasive

argument but is a Power penetrating deeper

than the sun into the recesses of the soul {Dialog.

121, § 350, a), enabling us not only to hear and
understand, but to be saved {Apol. ii. 12, § 49).

His truth is an absolute canon by which to sift

the true from the false in human speculations,

since He, the Entire Word, distinguishes with
certainty, amid the confusion of the philosophies,

that in them which is His own working. So
completely and uniquely authoritative is He, that

it is by His teaching alone that men rightly know
and worship the one Father and God (Apol. i. 13).

(2) He saves, secondly, by suffering on the

cross : so sharing in all the reality of our flesh

(cf. Dialog. 98, § 324, D, yiyovtv ivdpccTros avrt-

AriTTTiKhs vadwv). He destroys death by death.

He gains possession of men by the cross (cf.

Dialog. 134, § 364, C, 5»' alfiaros koI fivarTj-

plov ToO ffravpov Krrjfrdfifvos avTois). By His

blood He loosens the power of the devil {Dialog.

94, § 322, a) ; He removes death {Dialog. 105,

§ 332); by His blood He purifies those who
believe {Apol. i. 32, § 74, a) : hence, He, as

crucified, is the Priest, the Eternal High Priest

(cf. Dialog. 116, 343, e). Man's power to keep

blameless, and to drive out devils, follows the

economy of His Passion {Dialog. 31, § 247, d).

Hence He is called fioy)66s and Xvrpoyrfjs {Dialog.

30, § 247, C), the hope of Christians is hung
on the crucifixion of Christ {Dialog. 96, § 323,

C). By His stripes we are healed {Dialog. 17,

§ 234, E, 336, d). So He is the Paschal

Lamb, who saves from death by the sprinkling

of blood {Dialog. Ill, § 338, c). He saved,

by submitting to that which all men deserved

for sin, i.e. the curse pronounced on all

who kept not the law ; therefore He was
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crucified, b«caase the cnrse \&j on crucifixion;

but He was no more under God's curse when He
endured our curse, than was the Brazen Serpent,

which was ordered by God, though He had con-

demned all images. God saved of old by an image
without violating the Second Commandment ; He
saves now, by a Crucified, those who are worthy
of the Curse, without, for that, laying His Curse
on the Crucified. It is the Jews, and not God,

who now fulfil the text by " cursing him that

hung on the tree " (Dialog. 96, 323). This cross

and suffering the Father willed for man's sake,

that on His Christ might fall the curse of all men

:

He willed it, knowing that He would raise Him
again from this death, as Christ testified on the

cross by His appeal to the Father. This coming
of Christ to be despised, to suffer, to die, is justi-

fied by many appeals to prophecy, especially to

Psalm xxii. {Biaiog. 98, § 325), to Jacob's blessing.

Genesis xlii. 8, 12, &c. It is the " hidden power of

God which is exhibited in the crucified Christ
"

(Dialog. 49, § 269, C). This power (l(Txi>s tow

fivffTTiplou Tov (Travpov, Ditlog. 91, § 318, B)

began to manifest its hidden efficacy, from the

day of the resurrection ; those who have faith in

the cross, and exercise penitence, are, through
the power of Christ, the great and eternal priest,

stripped of the filthy garments of sin, and clothed

with new robes, and made priests, through whom
everywhere sacrifices are offered (Dialog. 116, §
344). Christ Himself is raised from the grave,

to be led up into heaven, by the Father, there

to be retained until He shall strike down all the

devils His enemies, and until the number of

the elect righteous shall be fulfilled, when He
will be shewn in glory on the throne of His mani-
fested kingdom. Then will be the great judg-
ment of devils and sinners, but that judgment is

delayed solely for the sake of gathering in all

who may yet be willing to believe and repent

(^Apol. i.'45, § 82, D ; Apol. ii. 7, § 45, b) ; till it

comes, Christ sends down power on His Apostles,

by which they, and all who will, consecrate them-
selves to the one God {Apd. i. 50, § 86, B, 49,

§ 85, b). This present efficacy of Christ is evi-

dent in the power of Christians over devils, who
are bound and expelled by their adjuration (cf.

Dialog. 76, § 302, a). This power offered to all,

manifests itself esjjecially among the Gentiles, and
is rejected by Jew and Samaritan, as many a

prophecy had foretold (^Dialog. 91, § 319, A ; cf.

Dialog. 120, § 348, &c to end of Dialog.). It

calls men by the road of faith into friendship and
blessing, and penitence and compunction, and
assures them of a kingdom to come, eternal and
incorruptible (cf. Dialog. 139, § 369, a). All on
whom the power of the cross comes are gathered
with one mind intoone synagogue, and one church,

a church bom of His name and called by His
name, addressed by the word in Scripture as His
daughter, " Hearken, daughter " {Dialog. 63,

§ 287, b). This church is described, with St.

Paul's comparison, as one body, ty koAcctcu koI

f<m (riifia (Dialog. 42, § 261, A).

The eternal kingdom comes with Christ's second
advent, in glory, as judge. He will judge every
man, up to Adam himself (Dialog. 132, § 362, a)

;

then shall the sinners and the devils weep, for to

them He will allot a place in that eternal fire,

which will destroy this world ; believers He will

admit to the kingdom, recalling the dead to life,

and establishing them in an eternal and indis-
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soluble kingdom, themselves incorruptible, im-
mortal, painless (Dialog. 117, § 345, B). This is the

Jlelchisedec, king of Salem, eternal Priest of the

Most High, who will remake a new heaven and a

new earth, into which holy land His circumcised

shall enter (Dialog. 113, § 341, a). This king-

dom is generally spoken of a^ in heaven, as not
earthly (cf. Apol. L 1 1, § 59, A, &c.) ; it is a home
with God, for the sake of which Christians easily

despise all earthly delights, and lusts, and the

fear of death. In one famous passage in the
Dialogue (80, § 306, B ; cf. Dialog. 113, § 341, a)
he professes his agreement with the Jewish belief

of a millennium in a restored and beautified

Jerusalem ; he claims to have explained himself

already on this pwint, though nothing is to be
found of this explanation in the Dialogue ; many
share this belief with him, he says, yet many
pious and orthodox Christians reject it ; it is only
those who are, according to Justin, opOoyv^fioyts
icara ita.vra Xpiartayoi, who hold this faith with
him, based on Isaiah liv. 17, and on the Revela-

tion of " one of themselves, by name John, an
apostle of Christ," who speaks of a first resurrec-

tion, and then a second eternal resurrection and
judgment of all men. Evidently there are no words
of our Lord's to support this belief ; it is a pious

opinion, resting on the literal reading of the

Apocalypse, held by the most strict believers, but
not necessary to a pure and true faith (KoOapa
Kol evfff^ijs yvdfirf). Far different are those who
deny the future resurrection of the body alto-

gether, and believe in an immediate entrance of

the souls of Christians into heaven : " let Trypho
beware of deeming such to be Christians at all."

The resurrection of the body is one of the cardinal

points of Justin's creed (cf. Apol. i. 18, foil.) ; it

is essential to the reality of future punishment,
and to the fulness of a Christian's security

against all loss in death ; it is to be justified by
an appeal to the wonder of our first creation, and
to the miracles of Christ (Dialog. 69, § 296, a).

When this Advent will be, we know not, though
it may be soon. It will be preceded by the
appearance of the Man of Iniquity.

Such is Justin's doctrine on the Second Person
in the Godhead. On the action of the Third
Person, he is not so definite ; not that he is not
continually speaking of Him, but His person and
office are not always distinguished with precision

from those of the Second Person. He is there,

in Justin's creed, a recognised element in it, con-
stantly occurring ; but it is as if Justin's meta-
physic had not yet had time or occasion to dwell
on this point with anxiety or exactness.

The most definite mention of Him is in the
typical formula for the object of Christian

worship, and sacramental service ; here He is

distinctly allied to the First and Second Persons
as the alone Third, who shares with them the
adoration of Christians, and the ministration of
grace (cf. Apol. i. 13, § 60, E, Tlytv/xa TpotprrriKhy

iy rpirri rd^ti riftiifify, where he is explaining

what it is that Christians worship) ; again, in

Apology, i. 60, § 93, b, he claims for the Spirit

the truth of that rh rpiroy, which Plato was
supposed to have suggested. Here, as in the for-

mer case, the rpiroy is parallel to t) Stvrtpa

X(>>pa, the place of the Son, and must, therefore, be
understood in something of the same significance as
that ; and that " second place " signified, we know,
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a difference in number, in fact, in personality, not

a mere logical distinction
;
yet it included such a

unity of substance and will, that the terminology
of the Godhead could be directly applied to it,

with the exception of those symbols of absolute

supremacy, i.e. the titles, " Father," " Creator,"

&c. As the Holy Spirit is directly included

within the lines of the object worshipped, so is

He directly implicated in the divine action upon
men : thus the baptismal and sacrificial formula

unite His name with that of the Father and the

Son (Apol. i. 61, § 94, A, 65, § 97, D, 67, § 98,

c). He, with the Son, is the medium by which
praise and thanksgiving are offered to the Fattier

;

His is the third name in the might of which the

Christian receives regeneration. One curious

passage gives Him a strange place : in Apolog//, i.

6, § 56, c, Justin refutes the charge of Atheism
by claiming that Christians honour and adore

(cre^Sfieda Kal nooffKvvovfxev) " both God the

Father, and the Son who came from Him, and
the host of good angels that follow Him, and
are made like to Him, and the Prophetic Spirit

also." Here the angels are brought in front

of the Spirit, through the need, probably, of ex-

pressing their unity with Christ by virtue of

which they become the objects of Christian rever-

ence (^i^o/j-oiovfievaiv). Several attempts have been

made to avoid this sudden introduction of the

angels, by various interpreters '(cf. Otto's note on

the passage, edit. vol. i. 1, 21) ; but it is hardly

possible to read the passage otherwise than as it

stands. It must he explained by its position

;

Justin is quite precise and clear in other pas-

sages, where the position attributed to the Holy
Spirit is definitely marked, and this sentence,

therefore, must be interpreted in accordance

with them, not they be confused by it. He is,

here, quickly and generally, portraying to the

emperors the distance between Christianity and

Atheism ; to do so, he brings in all that made
Christian worship most full and multitudinous in

character, adding to those whom alone He else-

where presentsas the threefold object ofadoration,

those Spirits to whom, for their likeness and

closeness to God, the Christian church paid honour

and reverence. These, if introduced at all, are

best introduced in close company with that Divine

Person to whom they are peculiarly attached, and

from whom especially they derive their title to

sanctity (cf. Dialog. 31, § 247, E; Apol. i. 52,

§ 87-8 ; Dialog. 61, § 284, b), out Lord being

Himself 6 &yye\os, and being therefore named
apxiffTparrfyos, the captain of the angelic host.

Only through Him can they be reverenced ; while

the Holy Spirit receives worship by right of Him-
self. Justin, by throwing in at the end tre^Sfifda

with irpotrKWovfiev-, covers all the varieties of

adoration that his inclusion of angels may have

made requisite ; and he adds \6y(i) Kal oATjOef^

rifiwin-es, as if to suggest that there were care-

fully guarded lines of distinction in the Christian's

worship. Elsewhere he shews himself perfectly

oonscious of the impossibility of paying absolute

worship to any but God alone (Apol. i. 16, § 63)

;

in the Dialogue, in order to justify the adoration

of Christ, he knows clearly that he must shew
Him to be higher than all angels (Dialog. 56,

§ 276), The whole argument with the Jew ex-

hibits the precision of Justin's distinction between

God and His angelic ministers ; but, on the other

hand, his language in this unique passage evi-
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dences the reverential service that could be
offered, according to Christian use, to those who
had been fashioned into the likeness of Christ.
The Holy Spirit is concerned with creation

(Apol. i. 60, § 93, b), in His distinct personal
fulness, as d rpiros, with a third station peculiar
to Himself (rp/rTj x'^P") ''^ the Godhead.

His main office is with inspiration ; He is rh
Tluev/xa rh irpo(pTiTiK6v ; this is His cardinal name.
He speaks as Himself to man, using men as His
organ (Sia Mwvcretos irpoeiJL'fivvfff, Apol. i. 60, § 93,
b) ; here, since the words follow the statement
of the place of the Holy Spirit in the Triad, they
must definitely intend Him in His distinction

from the Word, to be the spring of inspiration
;

so, too, in the formula of baptism, it is the name
of irpo<pririK6s, which marks His distinction from
the Word ; and we must, therefore, apply to Him
in His separate right and existence, the constantly
recurring use of this name (cf. Apol. i. 38, § 77,
C ; 47, § 84, A, &c. &c.), in all which occasions
He is spoken of as the direct author and speaker
of prophecy, and prophecy is spoken of as pecu-
liarly the note of God (Apol. i. 30, § 72, B, &c.).

This Spirit is one throughout ; it spoke once in

Elias, and afterwards in the Baptist {Dialog. 49,
268). But for all this, Justin sometimes attri-

butes to the Word this action of inspiration

which gives to the Spirit His name (cf. Apol. i.

36, § 76, d) ; the projAets speak through the
Word which moves them ; and so again in Apol.
i. 33, § 75, D, 0€O(/>opoCvToi \6y(f> 6ficp (cf. also

Dialog. 61, § 284, C, 62, § 285, 63, § 236, D).

In both cases it is the effective agency by which
the prophets are stirred to speak, which is attri-

buted to the Word; and Justin attributes this

on grounds which he expects the heathen em-
perors to acknowledge, it is language they must
understand (Apol. i. 33), The action of God on •

man is so intimately bound up with the Word, by
Justin, that it is rather wonderful how much of
inspiration he attributes to the Spirit, than how
little. It was natural to the Jew, as to the
Gentile philosopher, to speak of the divine

influence under which men spoke from God, as

the Adyos. It is impossible to suppose Jus-

tin did not discriminate between the two, when
we remember the baptismal formula "in the

name of the Holy Ghost " (Apol. i. 60, § 94, e).

A more remarkable introduction of the Word is

in Apol. i. 33, § 75, C, where the Spirit and
Power of God that o\'ershadovved the Virgin are

identified with the Word. Justin, it seems, is

attracted by the word rj Suro/ttj, which is for

him a distinct name of the Word (Apol. i, 14),

and he may think that this defines the meaning
of the irvfvua here (cf. 2 Cor. iii. 17). The
Trvevfia, then, will be the divine power of Christ.

In this interpretation Justin does not stand alone.

(Cf. Clement, Ep. ch. 9 ; cf. also the very ob-

scure passage in Hermes the Shepherd, 6th

Simli., and Tert. adv. Prax. ch, 26.)

Below the Godhead, Justin holds very deci-

sively the belief (1) in good angels, attached

intimately to our Lord (cf. former quotations),

messengers of God in Old and New Testament, fed

in heaven on some manna (Dialog. 57, § 279, C),

accompanying Christ in His glory on the last day
;

and (2) more particularly in bad angels, to whom
the earth and man had been committed by God
(Apol. ii. 5, § 44, a), but who overstepped their
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limits in wicked intercourse with women, who,

from them, bore sons, the devils ; they reduced

the human race to servitude, by deceitful magic,

and by terror, and by instituting sacrifices, &c. to

themselves, for which they lusted now that they

had known the passion of fleshly desires : they

sowed the seeds of war, adultery, crime. Chief

among them is he who is called the Serpent, the

tempter of Adam and Eve, the Devil, Satanas,

a name ascribed to him by our Lord Himself at

His temptation, signifying Apostate and Serpent

(Apol. i. 28, § 71, b; Dialo;j. 103, § 331, B).

Poets and mythologists mistook these bad angels

for Gods, and sang their evil deeds, and popularised

the names of them and of their brood {Apol. ii.

5, § 44). These devils, knowing the Scripture

prophecies, attempted to baffle their effect, by
inventing and multiplying false fulfilments of

them ; so it is that mythology speaks of Sons of

God, bom of women, of Bacchus, e.g. riding on

His ass, and of His violent death, and His ascent

into heaven ; of Perseus virgin-bom, of Hercules,

" strong as a giant," of Aesculapius raising the

dead. The poets, therefore, though ignorantly,

were the tools of the devils, as Plato had said

{Apol. ii. 10, § 48, d). So, again, the devils con-

fused human instincts of law, and framed laws to

suit their own wickedness. One thing they never

discovered in prophecy, the sign of the Cross,

though the symbol occurs everywhere, in masts,

in rudders, in trophies, in the Brazen Serpent, in

the uplifting of Moses' hands for victory, &c.

(Apol. i. 55, § 90, c ; Dialog. 36, § 313). They
had caricatured Christian ordinances, e.g. the

Eucharist in the services of Mithra {Apol. i. 66,

§ 98, C) ; baptism in the temple and sprinklings

(Apol. i. 62, § 94, E). They had, since Christ

came, attempted to produce the same confusion

by prompting heretics (Apol. i. 56, § 91, a). All

along they had inspired persecution of those who
were moved by the Germinal Word (Apol. ii. 8,

§ 46, c), Heraclitus, Musonius, Socrates ; and
now, above all, they urged persecution against

Christians, not being able to stop the knowledge
of Christ's advent, or of the last judgment, but
only able to prompt all wicked livers to hate and
kill them (Apol. i. 57, § 91, d). The judges who
persecute are devil-inspired (Apol. ii. 1, § 41,

d). It was to free us from these devils that

Christ became Man ; His power is made manifest

in the dominion that Christians exercise even now
over devils (Apol. ii. 6, § 45, a) ; which power
is an omen of their utter overthrow at the second

coming of Christ, when they will be cast into

eternal fire (cf. Apol. ii. 8, § 46, e). So the

prophets foretell ; and Jesus Christ Himself has

taught.

The problem presented by the human Soul oc-

cupies the chief place in the account of Justin's

conversion ; the philosophers were felt to be

uncertain and insecure in their conception of it,

especially in the matter of its immortality, and
of its consequent transmigration, and of its

relation to the divine substance. Justin holds

that the soul is no particle of the absolute mind,
it has no life in itself: it is created, it is not life,

but partaker of life, so that it could perish ; but
it receives, as a fact, immortality by the will of
God, as is proved by a mass of practical testimony,

by the word of Revelation, and by its consonance
with the needs of justice ; this immortality in-

cludes as its essential requisite the resurrection
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of the body, without which Justice could not fulfil

itself; it will be given both to the just and to the
unjust (cf. Dialog. 4, 5, 6 ; Apol. i. 21, § 67, D

;

18, 19, § 65), though it is only rightly " immor-
tality " for the just ; for the others, it takes the
shape of eternal fire. Justin can hardly be said

to define the parts of the soul ; the passage in

which he seems to give it a triple constitution is

very obscure ; if it is intended to be eiact, then
the trijiUcity is named by him, body, reason

(\6yos), and soul ; but rt is conceivable that only
a dual division of human nature is intended

(Apol. iL 10, § 48, C).

Man, according to Justin, has been imprisoned
in sin, since the fall of Adam, the first man, de-

ceived of the devil, who fell greatly by deceiving
Eve ; hence " ye shall die " (Dialog. 124, § 353,
D, dfioiws T^ 'ASa/x Kol rfj Eija e'lo/uoiovjuefoc,

divoTov eavTois ipyd^omat), though originally

made 6ey dfiolus aitade7s koX aBavdrovs (cf.

Dialog. 88, § 316, A). Man, as the angels, was
made so as to be incorruptible, if he kept God's
laws. This biblical view falls in with his account
of the whole human race, as sinning through the
deceit of evil angels, who made them think their

own bad passions to be possible in gods. This
evil state, thus brought on, is spoken of as a

tyranny from which man had to be delivered by
another (cf. Dialog. 116, § 344, A ; Apol. ii. 6, §
45, a) ; Christ comes €irl KaraXiiff-tt tSiv Saifi6va>v.

The whole race is under the curse ; for, if the
Jews were, by the laws of Moses, much more were
the Gentiles with their horrible idolatry (Dialog.

95, § 322, D). Only by Christ is the curse re-

moved ; it is He who wrestles for us, our Israel,

with the devil (Dialog. 125, § 354, d). Only by
His grace are the devils made subject. But Jus-
tin combines with this a great anxiety to keep
man's free-will intact ; he is continually explain-

ing himself on this point. Man is never deserted
of God ; he possesses, after the fall, the germinal
A6yos, by which he discerns between good and
evil, between true and false (cf. Dialog. 93, § 320,
D; Apol. ii. 10). All men, unless utterly cor-

rupted by evil angels and evil customs, distinguish

right from wrong, even though they do the wrong;
they all can love God, and do to their neighbour
what they would have done to themselves. Man,
then, though he sins since Adam, sins, each by
his own act, freely (cf. Dialog. 88, § 316, A); for

God made man iv i\tvBtp<f, KpoaiptiTfi avrt^ov-
fflous '. all men could be sons of the Most High, all

will separately be judged, as were Adam and Eve
(Dialog. 124, § 354). Without this free power of
choice, God could not justly reward or punish

;

the good laws and right thoughts of philosophers

are a testimony to this power (Apol. ii. 7, § 46,
A; Apol. i. 43, § 80, d). Justin frequently

guards against Jew or Gentile supposing that the

fore-ordained purpose of God, revealed by pro-

phecy, removes in any way human responsibilities

(Apol. i. 43, § 80). Man cannot be under any
fixed fate, since he is obviously capable of alter-

native courses ; so agrees Moses, " Behold in thv
sight I have set good and evil ;

" so Plato, aurta

iKofji4yov, Bfbs ivairios., hearing it from Moses.
Prophecy comes from the fore-knowledge of God,
fore-seeing how men will act, and foretelling

the certain and irrevocable issue of such action

(Apol. i. 44, § 82). He can fore-see that some
men and angels will be ifitTa0\itrws rovrfpol

;

but, yet, all may repent if they will, and by peni-
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tence be forgiven, even though some, as a fact,

will never do so. Justin does not seem to exclude

the angels from this hope {Dialog. 141, § 370,

b). The Jews, therefore, cannot possibly plead

that it was decreed of God that they should slay

Christ. Yet, even after all this, Justin can still

state that our natural birth placed us, of necessity,

and without our knowledge, in the power of evil

habits and a bad education, and can call us, so

far, " the sons of ignorance and necessity " (Apol.

i. 61, § 94, c). Evidently, he has not worked
out a solution of this difficulty ; he is resolute to

retain free choice, yet, as a fact, sin was practi-

cally a universal necessity. Here he leaves us.

The gift of Christ to man is primarily remission

of sins (cf. Dialog. 116, § 344, &c.), affected

through penitence on man's part, excited by the

word of his call into the true faith in the

Creator; by Christ's power, sin is stripped off;

is remitted ; we are made regenerate (^Apol. 1. 61,

§ 94, d). This regeneration accomplished, and

the truth being now known and confessed, we be-

come bound, and fit, to accomplish a good life,

to keep the commandments, to attain eternal life

{Apol. i. 65, § 97, c). We are clothed with gar-

ments prepared of Christ {Dialog. 116, § 344) ; we
are to imitate God's own virtues, to exhibit our-

selves worthy of His counsel by works (Apol. i. 10,

§ 58, b). The entire change of character is

beautifully given in Apol. i. 14, § 61, 15, &c.

Christ comes to call men, not as just and chaste,

but as impious, incontinent, unjust ; but the result

of the call is entire consecration to the good God,

with complete holiness, the holiness of those who
cannot escape the eye of God, and who will be

judged according to the worth of their works (cf.

Apol. i. 12, § 59, b) ; those only will be given

immortality who approach nearer to God in holi-

ness of life {Apol. i. 21, § 67, 5). This can be done

because Christ's word is with power ; so that even

women and the ignorant can be made chaste, and
true to God. They look to a kingdom immortal,

and holy ; they are, therefore, incapable of damage
or hurt on earth ; nothing can touch them ; they

think little of unjust rulers, who at the worst can

only kill them(^j9o/. i. 2, § 54, A ; 11, § 59, a).

Not that they are not good citizens of this world

;

rather they have all the virtues which human
laws try in vain to produce ; rulers ought to be

glad of such citizens, who are their best auxiliaries

for peace {Apol. i. 12, § 59) ; they do not dispute

human authority in the state, they pray for it,

they gladly obey it, they pay tribute, as Christ

Himself taught them {Apol. i. 17, § 64, d) ; they

will accept its punishments on wrong-doings, only

they require it to act by reason, and with a sound

mind. They consider that God made the human
race with a purpose; therefore they may not

abandon it, e.g. by all committing suicide ; they

have their duties towards it {Apol. ii. 4, § 43, c).

It is for the sake of continuing this humanity for

which God has plans, and for this alone, that they

marry {Apol. i. 29, § 71, d); there are Christians

yet unborn.

The most prevailing guard of this pure living

is the belief in the resurrection of the body ; for

this hope consecrates the entire man to the holi-

ness of the eternal kingdom^ ; and still more, it

renders real the sense of future punishment ; we
shall /ee/ torture, hereafter, in our bodies ; without
this, future pain would be unreal and meaningless,

for there would be no sensation {Apol, i. 18, § 65).
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God will raise and endue with incorruptibility the

dead bodies, now dissolved and scattered like seeds

over the earth {Apol. i. 19).

This human race will endure until the number
of those who are willing to become Christians is

complete. It is because God acts by the free

choice of man, that He does not destroy evil by
force, but offers men the chance of escape, and
gives them time to use the chance {Dialog. 102,
329, A).

The punishment that awaits the sinners, when
the end comes, will be by fire, and for ever. On
this point Justin is very pronounced (cf. Apol. i.

8, § 57, b) : " an eternal punishment " {aidviov

K6\a(riv), he says, " and not a mere period of a
thousand years," atraiiffTtes Ko\d(fff6ai {Dialog.

45, 264, b) ; the kingdom is aldvtos Hal li\vros,

the K6\a(Tts •Kvp6s is vudivios too {Dialog. 117, §
345). He uses the language freely, and frankly,

unhampered, apparently, by his theory of the
soul, which makes its immortality dependent on
the Will of God, Who wills it in the shape of

Holiness (cf. Iren. bk. iii. 36 ; cf. Apol. i. 21, § 67).

He justifies the existence of reward and punish-
ment by the forcible argument, that, without
them, you are compelled either to believe God
indifferent to good and evil, or else good and
evil to have no real actuality ; both which beliefs

are impious. The judgment is the witness of

God's regard to the reality of the distinction (cf.

Apol. ii. 9, § 47, E ; cf. Apd. i. 28, § 71, c).

The church is that society ofChristians in which
the power of the regeneration is faithfully mani-
fested, and the pure knowledge revealed in Christ

loyally held ; so Justin is anxious to explain that
not all so-called Christians are real Christians,

any more than all so-called philosophies mean
the same thing {Apol. i. 7, § 56, d). There are

many, professing to confess Christ, who hold im-
pious and immoral doctrine, with whom the
" disciples of the true and pure doctrine " do
not communicate ; they are marked out to be

heretical by assuming the names of their par-

ticular founders, e.g. Marcion, Valentius, Basilides

{Dialog. 35, § 253, D). He compares them to

the numerous Jewish sects {Dialog. 80, § 307,
a). He speaks of them as prompted by the devils

to bring discredit and confusion on the true

faith. He instances as points of their falling

away, " eating meat offered to idols " {Dialog. 35,

§ 253, A) ; disbelief in the God of the Old Tes-

tament (cf. Apol. 58, § 92, a) ; disbelief in the

divinity of Christ {Dialog. 48, § 267, d) ; disbelief

in the personal subsistence of Christ {Dialog. 128,

358, A ; cf. Dialog. 130, § 359, A, on the sophis-

tical rendering of Gen. iii. 22) ; disbelief in the

future resurrection when the soul will recover

its body and so enter heaven {Dialog. 80, 307, A).

Such heresies Justin calls blasphemous, and im-

pious, and atheistical, and devilish. He knows
quite clearly how true believers stand towards

them ; there is a definite line. There are other

varieties of opinion more or less tolerated ; e.g.

the disbelief in a literal millennium {Dialog. 80,

306, c) ; the sufferance of those Christians who
think it right to retain the habits of the law.

The true Christians hold " the pure teaching

of Jesus Christ :
" they possess a pure and pious

doctrine " based on Scripture, and the words of

Christ, not on human doctrine {Di'dog. 48, § 269,

d) ; they prove them true by holiness (cf. Apol. i.

26, § 70, b) ; the heretics may be capable of any
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wickedness for all Justin knows. He himself is

quite clear and decided on which side he himself

is in all this ; he has himself written a work
against all the heresies (Apol. i. 26, § 70, c).

The heresies confirm true belieyers in the

faith, since Christ foretold them (cf. Dialog. 82,

§ 308, B ; 35, § 253, c), even though many are

led away.

The true believers are admitted to the body by
the rite of baptism, on their acceptance of Chris-

tian verity, and their promise to live accordingly

{Apol. i. 61, § 93, e). This baptism is the true

circumcision of the Spirit {Dialog. 43, § 261, D)

;

it works with the cross to expiate our sins {Dialog.

86, § 314, a) ; it is appointed by Christ Himself

for the remission of sins ; it is our regeneration,

by which we are bom again out of a state of sin

into Light and Holiness; so called "Illumination,"

<p<i>ri(Tfi6s {Apol. i. 61, 74). It presupposes peni-

tence and a confession of faith {Apol. i. 61, 65).

Baptism admits to the brotherhood, the assem-

bly, where common prayers are made {Apol. i. 65,

§ 97, c) ; where the kiss of peace is given ; and

the Eucharist offered by the leader of the

brethren, 6 irpoeffTcis ; who takes the bread, and

water and wine brought him, and sends up praise

and glory to the Fat-faer, in the name of the Son

and the Holy Spirit ; at the end of his thanks-

giving the people give their good consent by
together saying, " Amen ;

" after this thanksgiv-

ing, evxapiffrla, the deacons administer the ele-

ments, with which thanks have been offered (toO

tvxop'<''Ti76€'»Toy &prov), to each one present, and

carry some away to the absent. This food is itself

called the Eucharist ; no one may eat of it who
does not believe the truth taught, and has not

been washed by baptism ; for it is not ordinary

bread or wine, Koivhv &pTov, but " in the very man-
ner that Jesus Christ became incarnate by the

word of God, had, for our salvation, both flesh

and blood, so have we been taught that the food,

which has been made a thanksgiving by the word
of prayer which He gave us, by which food our
own flesh and blood are, through a process of

transformation, nourished, is both the flesh and
the blood of that same incarnate Jesus ;

" he goes

on to quote from the books of the apostles, the
account of the institution of the Last Supper ; and
compares it with the initiatory offerings in the

mysteries of Mithra {Apol. i. 65-66, § 97). In

this passage the Incarnation is spoken of, as

elsewhere, as the work of the Word Himself;
though He is Himself the Incarnate On« fcf. Apol.

i. 32, 74, B, & \6yos hs <TapK<nroiri0fls ivSpurwoi

ytyovtv). The principle of the Eucharist is

found in the principle of the Incarnation (though
the analogy is hardly to be pressed into details);

it is the flesh and blood of Christ, taken for our
salvation, that are identified with the food

;

which food is itself so intimately allied with our
flesh and blood that it still nourishes our actual

bodies Kara /xcra/SoX^f, though it is the flesh

and blood of Jesus, after the word of prayer, 8i'

tvxvi \iyov (by some rendered, " Prayer of His
word," cf. Otto's notes, p. 181, of 3rd edit.), which
He Himself instituted, i.e. the words ordained by
Christ, given by Justin as " Do this in remem-
brance of Me : this is My body : this is My blood "

(some have supposed it to mean the Lord's

Prayer). In the Dialogue, 117, § 345, A, Justin

speaks again of the " dry and liquid food " in

which memorial is made by Christians, according
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to a received institution, of the suffering of the

Son of God, rh iriQos h -rf-wovOe. This memorial
is there identified with those prayers and thanks-

givings, offered by holy people, which alone are the

sacrifices which are perfect and well-pleasing to

God, in contrast with the Jewish sacrifices, and
in fulfilment of Malachi i. 10. These sacrifices

{Bvtricu) occur at the Eucharist of the bread and
of the cup ; the spiritual sacrifice of praise is then

and there alone accomplished, by God's injunction.

Isaiah zxxiii. 13, again, is fulfilled in the bread

which our Christ ordered us {iraptSuKev) to offer

(iroieiv) for a memorial of His having taken to

Himself a body, and so become passible (iraOTjTo's)

{Dialog. 70, § 296, E). The words must be left

as they stand ; it is impossible to discuss them in

this article.

Justin goes on to mention, beside the Eucharist

which followed the baptism, that the Christians

met every Sunday {jj tov rjXiov i)fiipa), the day
on which God began creation, and raised Christ

{Ap(A. i. 67, § 97); that all came in who could,

from country and town, to one place ; that there

the memorials of the apostles, or the books of

the prophets were read publicly ; then, the

leader preached and admonished ; after which all

rose together and prayed ; that then the rite is

administered as before described. At such times,

offertories were made, of voluntary gifts, laid in

the hands of the leader, who distributed them to

the sick, widows, &c. " Ever," says Justin, " do
we remind ourselves of this rite " which followed

our baptism ; and " ever we live together ; we
who are rich give to the poor ; and for everything
that we have we bless the Creator of all through
Jesus Christ and the Holy Spirit " {Apol. i. 67) ;

sending up to Him solemn prayers (iro/txaj) and
hymns, not deeming Him to be in need of blood,

and libations, and sweet smells {Apol. i. 13, § 60,
c). Sunday, then, was observed as a day of
peculiar mark (cf. Dialog. 24, 241, b); this is

in contrast with aaP&arl^fiv, and " regarding
the stars," which mean, distinctly, keeping the
Jewish feasts; this the main body of Christians

repudiated, so that it was by most treated as a
criminal heresy to keep the sabbath, and they
refused to hold communion with those Christians

who still held to these Jewish customs. This se-

verity Justin condemns ; but his whole argument
with Trypho accepts thoroughly the abolition

of the Fourth Commandment. The sabbath sym-
bolises Moses, and Christians hope not in Moses
but in Christ ; the Christian does not think him-
self pious for keeping one day idle, but for keep-
ing a continual sabbath. The sabbath was given
for the hardness of the Jews' hearts (cf. Dialog.

10, § 227, B, &c. ; 19, § 237, c, 21, § 238).

The Law.—We may here touch on Justin's

conception of the Law. He is in this very strong
and decided. Definite as he is against Marcion, in

his belief in the revelation of the tme God made
in the Old Testament, he yet takes an extreme
view of the partial, and local, and temporal
character of the Law. He bases himself, mainly,

on his well-known principle of the complete
universality ofGod : God is everlasting, through-
ont all time, over all people ; He is the Jadga
of all the earth; His justice must be alike

everywhere. Hence He cannot shut up His
relations to man within the limits of a Law
addressed to a single people, and for a limited

period of time {Dialog. 23, § 240, E, 93, 320, c>
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Facts prove this : for God was well-pleased with

Abel, Fnoch, Noah, Melchjsedec, though they were
uncircumcised and kept no sabbaths (cf. Dialog.

19, § 236, c). Again, if virtue lay in the

mere act of circumcision, women would be in

a woi'se case than men {Dialog. 23, § 241, c).

It would be against God's nature to value such

rites, and limitations, and new sacrifices, for

their own sake, as if the good lay in them. Did

the law, then, not come from Him ? Yes ; but

God in it accommodated Himself to the Jews

;

it was for you Jews alone that it was necesi

sary ; because you forgot Him, He had to decraw

your sabbaths ; because you fell away to idols, H^
had to demand of you sacrifices (^Dialog. 19,^

§ 236, e). He ordered you a temple, lest you
should worship images. All was done to distinr

guish the Jewish race from the heathen ; and this,

not on account of the race's virtue, so much as

for its proneness to evil. '

To justify this, Justin appeals to the " ever-

lasting voice of prophecy ;" he quotes the many
words of the prophets in which sabbaths and

sacrifices are declared unpleasing and unavailing.

"I am not inventing all this," he says, but " this

is what David sang, Isaiah preached, Zechariah

proclaimed, Moses wrote " (^Dialog. 29). Where
the prophets insist on the laws, it was because

of the people's sin {Dialog. 27, § 244, B). But
Justin has, still, to account for the law being,

in a relative sense, worthy of God ; and this He
does by distinguishing two elements in it, one

eternal, the other temporal ; the two stand to

each other chiefly as sign and reality ; so Justin

discovers in the temporal provisions of the law
allegories of eternal truths. This is what was
meant when Moses gave minute rules about

meats, and herbs, and drinks; it was to sym-
bolise the moral laws (cf. Dialog. 20, § 237, c),

but the Jewish people took it literally. They
supposed, e.g. some herbs to be evil, some good

;

while, in truth, God meant all to be good, if it

was profitable to men. The circumcision under

Joshua was allegorical (cf. Dialog, iii. § 332).

So, again, meat was a symbol of Christ ; so, too,

the Passover Lamb, and the scape-goats {Dialog.

40, 41, § 259, A). But if the law was allegori-

cal, symbolic, it necessarily ceased when the

reality came. So it ended with Christ ; who has

enabled us to sever the eternal from the temporal

elements : He is the test and canon of what was
real in the Law {Dialog. 67, § 292, c).

IfChrist took away sin. He took away the reason

for the law ; He gave us the circumcision of the

heart, which made the carnal circumcision

needless (cf. fiairrlffdrire tV 'f'^X'^*'
^'"'^

opyTJs Kot idov, rh (Tufia KaQap6v iffri : Dialog.

14, 231, d). It will be observed that Justin

does not consider that such a pi-inciple as this

negatives the necessity of an outward baptism,

or of an outward Sunday ; for both these he

holds. Prophecy confirms this ; it speaks of a

new covenant to be made in a Christ ; and this for

Jew as well as for Gentile, for both are to be saved

in the same Christ {Dialog. 64, § 287, b). Why,
then, did Christ keep the Law ? Out of the economy
of God ; He accepted the Law as He accepted the

Cross, and the becoming-man : it was in order to

carry out the Father's will ; but He was not

justified by keeping the Law ; otherwise He
could not be the Saviour of all men {Dialog. 67,

§ 292, a), nor have introduced a new covenant.
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The admission of the eternal significance of Christ
necessarily carries us back behind the Law, to

the conditions under which all men had always
\iY&d {Dialog. 23, § 241, b).

The failure of the Jews to believe in the
Christ is no argument for their being right ; for

it is foretold all along that the Gentiles are the
children of prophecy, the true Israel, the perfect

proselytes; it is of them that all the good
promises are spoken. The whole of the end of

the Dialogue is devoted to shewing this.

We realise in Justin the complete Gentilism
," of the Christianity of 140 a.d. He regards the

I

Law rather as an evidence of peculiar evil, than
of peculiar good, in the Jews ; so he even says

in scorn that circumcision only serves to mark
them out for condemnation, as the accursed who
are forbidden to enter Jerusalem ; it enables the

Romans to exclude them from the Holy Land.
He attempts to make the law pedagogic to a
certain degree ; but only in view of especial

sins ; and, though the interpretation by allegory

serves to redeem the Law to some extent, we
see how imperfect a mode of interpretation it

was, as long as no conception of gradual growth
in God's scheme and in man's powers was ready

to hand, to give the requisite elasticity. The ques-

tion remains for Justin, why did God use allegory ?

and he can only answer, " For your sins." St.

Paul's great language had to sleep in men's
ears, until the reality of development was
more fully opened. The allegorical mode is

intensely interesting, as a herald, a beginning,

of this ; its principle is full of real significance
;

but it is still too abstract to deal with details

effectively ; in these it remains arbitrary, and
far-fetched, and wilful.

But if Justin is hard upon the Law, he is very

diiferent towards Prophecy. On Prophecy, on
Scripture, he relies absolutely ; he asks to be

believed, only so far as he can prove his truth

by Scripture. It is the word of God, given by
God through the Word, or chiefly through the

Spirit. This is reiterated continually.

The whole Old Testament is as a great drama,
with various actors, but of which there is a
single author, the Spirit of God {Apol. i. 36,

§ 76, d). It is a unity ; so that Justin does not

believe that any one part can contradict any
other; rather he would feel bound to confess

his own ignorance, where such seemed the case,

not daring to conceive a contradiction or error

possible {Dialog. 65, § 289, c). His definition

is this :
" Certain men existed among the Jews,

God's prophets, through whom the prophetic

spirit foretold things before they occurred

"

{Apol. i. 31, § 72, b). Moses he calls the first

;

after Moses he speaks of an " eternal prophecy

going forth" {Apol. i. 31; Dialog. 30, §
247, a). They foretold Christ, His coming, His

birth from a virgin, His coming to man's estate,

His curing disease, and raising the dead. His

being hated and despised, and fixed to a cross,

His death, resurrection, and ascension. His being,

and being called, the Son of God, His sending

out apostles, His success among the Gentiles

{Apol. i. 31, § 73, a). Justin claims that this

interpretation of Scripture is his chief and only

proficiency {Dialog. 58, § 280, B); it requires

the aid of grace ; the Jews have never been able

to understand them aright; their eyes are

blinded. He charges them with having cor-
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rupted the Septuagint in order to avoid Christian '

interpretations (cf. Dialog. 71, § 297, B). In

bome of the cases he mentions we find all oar

authorities to be on the side of the Jewish text

(cf. Dialog. 73, § 289, C, on the famous "a
ligno"). It seems probable that Justin used a

text current in the church, and modified, more

or less insensiblj-, by Christian interpretations.

In the text of the Septuagint he has unbounded
trust; he believes it to represent the original,

composed by Jewish translators sent by Herod
at the request of Ptolemy, king of Egypt

i^Apol. i. 31, § 71, D).

Justin offers a very storehouse of Christian

interpretations of Scripture, such as it is im-

possible to classify briefly ; the strongest lines

lie (1) in the exhibition of the divine plurality,

through which Justin can, while retaining

the absolute purity and separateness of God
the Father such as the Jewish monotheism
made imperative, yet justify and correlate

together all the manifold manifestations of

Himself by God under local and temporal quali-

fications, all of which receive their true and
complete elucidation in the Incarnation. A
unity of principle gathers tHe whole multiplied

variety of revelation into a single unbroken
process crowned in the taking of flesh ; He
whose nature it is to be the expression and
exhibition of the Father's will, was at the tent

door with Abraham, in the dream with Jacob,

in the midst of the burning bush with Moses, at

the camp side with Joshua, above the cherubim
with Isaiah, and now, finally, is made man of

Mary (cf. Dialog, lb, § 301, a). The Jew's
faith involved an antithesis within its mono-
theism which was gradually becoming apparent
to him, and of which Justin held the triumphant
solution in his hands ; he applies it fearlessly

throughout the whole compass of the Old Testa-

ment, holding as he does, '' that God the Father,

the unutterable Lord, never can come into any
separate place, nor walks, nor rises, nor sleeps,

but abides ever in His own place, hearing and
seeing all things by unutterable power ; never
moving ; how could He speak to any one, appear
here and there ? &c. No, neither Abraham, nor
Isaac, nor Jacob, nor any other man ever saw
the unutterable Father. He whom they saw
and heard was He who by God's will is Himself
God, Hia Son, His angel" {Dialog. 127, §
357, B).

(2) Justin is strong in being able to gather
into one the many-sided characteristics of the

Messianic prophecy—the many human, mingled
with the many divine, names attributed to the
Christ: He is man—yet to be adored; He is

suffering, yet triumphant ; He saves His people.

He is rejected by His people. The Jew had to

apply this prophecy to one man—and this to
another ; he had a patchwork fulfilment ; he
took this and that of Hezekiah, or of Solomon,
this of Israel, that of the Christ ; and yet all

the language used was continually overstepping
the limits of applicability to Solomon or Heze-
kiah, at the same time that it was too human to

apply to God ; the result must be to give each
text a separate interpretation, withoat regard
to continuous consistency. But Justin, in the
paradox of the Cross, has a key to the endless

Tndox of prophecy. All the shifting double-

d revelations of Godhead and manhood, of
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triumph and suffering, meet in a crucified king.

He can give a unity of solution to a Christ who
is called " Angel of great Counsel " and " Man "

by Ezekiel, " As a Son of man " by Daniel,
" Servant " or " Child " by Isaiah, " Christ

"

and " God " and " Adorable " by David, " Christ

"

and " the Stone " by many, " Wisdom " by
Solomon, " Joseph, Judah, and the Star " by
Moses, the "Morning Star" by Zechariah,
" Suffering," and " Jacob," and " Israel " by
Isaiah, and " Rod," and " Flower," and " Comer-
stone " " cut without hands," and " Son of God,"

who is " despised and rejected," yet also is pro-

claimed " King of Kings, King of Hosts, King of

Glory," and is " Set on the right hand of God,"
" Born of a virgin," yet " Existent before all the

world," " the power of God, the glory of God,"
" the Word," the " Lord," " the Captain of the

Hosts," " King," " Priest," yet also " Man,"
" the stone," " the child," " the sufferer

"

{Dialog. 126, § 355, B; 61, § 284, A ; 34, §
251, d). Of course it is in giving force to this last

characteristic of the Christ, i.e. 6 toOtjtJs, at the

same time that he gave reality to the highest

title, d dfhs lepoffKwriris, that Justin shews his

power over the Jew, who can only hover
aimlessly between the two, unable to deal with
or accept either the one or the other, the lowest

or the highest. It may be remarked that

Justin declares that no one ever understood the

prophecy of the sufferings, until Christ opened

it to His apostles.

(3) Justin is powerful in hia deduction from
prophecy of the failure, and unbelief, and ruin

of the Jewish race—as the favoured people ; and
in the change of the manifestation of God from

them to the Gentiles. Here he had much at

hand which was only a stumbling-block to the

strict Jewish reliance on blood and on privilege.

(4) He is successful in exhibiting the nexcness

of Christ's covenant, the New Law, the New
Heart ; under this conception the continual dis-

content of God with the old sacrifices and
sabbaths gains intensity of meaning ; the calls to

wash and be clean, and put away sins, are

vivified : the prophetic types of a new and
wider dispensation are brought into daylight.

Cf. the whole latter part of the Dialogue.

Where Justin is weakest, is, naturally, in

knowledge. He is ignorant of the original

tongue ; he is very arbitrary in his interpreta-

tion of details ; he uses Christ as the accepted

key to the whole complicated history, in a way
that to a believer is often full of devotional

suggestiveness, but to an unbeliever has no
argumentative force. Instances may be found

in such chapters as 77, 78, of the Dialogue, or

ch. 81, &c., &c. He often takes the wrong
sense of a passage. He interprets the passages

condemnatory of the Jewish Sacrifices, &c., in

a way that wins them a new meaning from
Christ, but is certainly not their intended mean-
ing. He can only meet Trypho's sharp criticism

on this point, by appealing to his own pre-

sumption that God's approval of the Law can
only have been an accommodation to the people's

sins {Dialog. 27, § 244, b).

Prophecy is to Justin the main form of

Christian evidences ; and this for Gentile as

much as for Jew. It is to prophecy he tarns to

prove that the Christian story of the Incarnation

is not a poetic tale, withoat foundation ; Greek
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mythology offers no testimony to its own reality

(^Apol. i. 54, § 89, a). To this he turns to prove

that Christ's miracles were no magic or conjuring,

they were foretold {Apol. i. 30, 31, § 72,1). On
the ground of this, he claims that the remaining

prophecies still unfulfilled should be believed,

e.g. of future punishment, &c. (^Apol. i. 52,

§ 87, A). It is the proof of prophecy which
compels you to believe the Scriptures, without

the perils and insecurity of an impossible logical

demonstration of their truth (^Dialoq. 7, § 225, a).

This is the certainty which Justin had never

found elsewhere, to attain which he is converted.

To foretell and then to bring to pass, he pleads,

is the work of God alone. It will be noticed

that Justin is shy of arguing from miracles

:

there had been too much of false wonder-working
for him to appeal to them. As to the old

Prophets, he speaks of their miracles as worthy
to win them credit, since they were coincident

with a lofty desire to reveal God, and with

prophecy of Christ {Dialog. 7, § 225, A). Christ's

miracles are to be believed on the ground of

prophecy {Apol. i. 30). Miracles are, to him,

proofs, when they have been testified to, but

they cannot stand alone, as evidence.

The other evidence to which Justin appeals,

is the (1) purity of Christian precepts {ApoL i.

14, § 61) ; (2) their constancv under torture

(Apol. ii. 12, § 50, A; Bialog.'llO, § 337, B)

;

(3) the consecrated lives of uncorrupt vir-

ginity, the conversion of penitents to holiness

lApol. i. 15, 62 b, C; of. Apol. i. 29, § 71, e);

(4) the exorcising of demons {Apol. ii. 6, §45, b);

(5) the existence of prophetical gifts in the

church (cf. Dialog. 82, § 308, b), as well as of

gifts of spiritual power {Dialog. 35, § 254, b), of

miracle, of healing {Dialog. 39, § 258, a).

Two points may be shortly referred to. What
knowledge Justin displays (1) of Jewish, and

(2) of Gentile learning.

He refers frequently to Jewish modes of inter-

preting texts, he seems used to dealing with

them (cf. Dialog. 50, 269, d) ; but it is possible

that he knows them rather in their polemic

against Christians than in their own inner

teaching. He charges them with escaping from

texts against them by throwing doubts on the

Septuagint, while all the Messianic texts that

can be accommodated to human affairs, they

attach to whom they choose, but not to Christ

{Dialog. 63, § 294, b). Thus we hear of their

attributing the fulfiment of the triumphs spoken

of in the Psalms to Solomon, in Isaiah to

Hezekiah {Dialog. 64, § 287, A ; Dialog. 77,

§ 302, b). Justin does not seem to know of any
Jewish theorising on the problem of the Aiyos.

The Jews expect a purely human Christ {Dialog.

49, 268, a), to be heralded by Elias in person,

and anointed by him ; till which time the Christ

is to be in obscurity ; he will not even know him-

self(Z)ia%. 110, § 336, c). The texts that speak of

Christ as passible, yet as God and adorable, they

are compelled, Justin says, to attribute to

Christ, but they refuse to allow this Jesus to be

the Christ, though they have to confess that the

Christ will suffer and will be worshipped. The
divinity of Christ is, according to this, forced

upon the Jews' belief by Christian logic, but

thoy do not know what to make of it, and

are in straits. Their natural creed is that He
will be born of human parents, and will be
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raised from obscurity to glory and a kingdom

;

they cannot endure His being despised, and
above all, under the curse of the law, crucified

{Dialog. 32, § 249, b). It is the disgrace of
the crucifixion, that is the chief point. Trypho
easily allows the suffering of the Christ, though
it is hard to say whether he held this before
Justin's proofs or not (cf. Dialog. 36, § 254 ; 89,
317, A, c) ; but dishonour and malediction, these

seem impossible and absurd. We may notice
the passage in which Justin says that no one
understood about the suHering, until Christ
opened the Scriptures to His disciples {Dialog.

76, § 303, a). The double advent of Christ is a
novel point to them. Their Christ is to be glori-

fied for His perfect righteousness by the law
(67, § 291, c). They looked forward to the
millennium in Jerusalem {Dialog. 80, § 306, c).

Trypho at one point disputes the fact of evil

angels, and of their fall (79, § 305, b). As to
the conversion of the Gentiles, the Jewish
Doctors avoid declaring themselves, on the plea
that the character of the Christ cannot be known
until He has been made known {Dialog. 110,

§ 336, c). The world-wide offering of Malachi,
the Jews interpreted of their own dispersed

members {Dialog. 117, 344, c), the arrival of the
Gentiles to the light, of the Geora or Proselytes

{Dialog. 122, 350, c). They tried to avoid 'the

plural number in Gen. i. 26, by explaining it of
the angels to whom the making of man's body
was committed. Justin talks of numerous
Jewish heretical sects, Saddncees, Genistae,

Meristae, Galilaei, Pharisees, Baptists {Dialog.

80, 307, C). He bitterly attacks their petty
modes of argumentation, in which they cling to

the tiniest difficulty in the face of a mass of
evidence ; like flies, they stick to the one sore

spot {Dialog. 115, § 343, c), and he alludes con-
stantly to the relentless and unceasing ferocity

of the Jewish persecutors against the Chris-

tians.

(2) As to Gentile philosophy, Justin's general
knowledge was evidently large ; but the ques-
tion remains as to how far he held to any system
accurately or scientifically ; and here it must be
allowed that he sits pretty loose to them all.

He places Plato highest of all, and was delighted

in his doctrine of Eternal Ideas, but no definite

Platonic formulae are used ; the Ideas do not
appear ; the doctrine of the Word has general

relations to Platonism, but that is all ; it is

itself utterly unlike any teaching in Plato ; it

belongs to the process of thought which has
its roots in the Old Testament, and works through
Philo up into Christianity. The anticipations of

his own position which he finds in Plato are very
general and incidental, such as the belief that

the right exercise of reason was concerned with
the knowledge of God ; or the account of our
moral probation in free will, as in the myth in

the Republic, or the account of the final judg-
ment. In detail, he gives us nothing of

Plato's except the account of the " X " as the

law of creation, in the Timaeus, which Justin

supposes him to have taken from the account of

the brazen serpent ; and the statement of the

triad character of things, which is taken from an
epistle attributed till very lately to Plato. He
also declares Plato's account of creation from
formless matter, to have been taken from Genesis;

bat he only means this in the most general way,
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for he seems to fancy that Plato's formnla is

consistent with Moses' statement that this form-

less matter had itself been made by God (cf.

Apol. i. 59, § 92, D ; God made the earth, and

the earth was without form). It is perfectly

obvious that Justin's relation to Platonism is

quite external ; he treats him altogether from

outside ; he holds the Christian formulae, and
whenever he detects a likeness to them in Plato,

he delights in bringing it out, without regard

to cont«xt, or syst-em ; these likenesses are en-

tirely arbitrary and on the surface, and can

never be pressed. Justin's canon of truth is

absolutely in Scripture ; from that stand-point,

his kindly lore for Plato pleases itself in ex-

hibiting in him fragmentary resemblance to the

truth ; but if these fragments of truth ran

their roots down into a mass of error, so much
the worse for Plato ; Justin has no idea of

following them down. How true this is, is clear

from Justin's second method of accounting for

the truth scattered about Gentile philosophy.

His first and highest theory is that this is the

product of the germinal Word ; his second is

that it is taken confusedly from Scripture, which
is earlier than all philosophies. This theory,

which leads him to perfectly superficial and
literal derivations of points in Plato from the

books of Moses, exhibits the absolute supremacy
of Scripture, and also the thoroughly external

manner in which Justin regarded Platonism.

There is something to be said for his con-

nexion with Stoicism ; he approved their morals,

he found in them a right account, to some
extent, of the ultimate end of Nature, but he
objects strongly t« their physical doctrines,

their belief in fate, their physico-Pantheistic

conception of God, by which they must either

identify God with evil and change, or else deny
the reality of evil {Apol. ii. 7, 8) ; he considers

their physics inconsistent with their ethics.

Even their account of the ultimate conflagration

is sullied by their formula of fate. Still, next
to Plato, he sanctions them ; he regards them
as fore-runners of Christ, instinct with the ger-
minal Word ; he seems to follow their doctrine

home more accurately than he does others. It

is of them, probably, among others, that he is

complaining at the beginning of the Dialog.

§ 213, A, that they speak of a Divine Providence
over great things, but fear to bring it down to

particular subjects and events.

Musonius, and Heraciitus, he honourably dis-

tinguishes; of the Epicureans he speaks scorn-

fully, as of those who, with the followers of

Arsotades, and Philaenis,. are utterly beneath
the level of Christian doctrine {Apol. iL 15,
§52,B).
One problem, lately of peculiar prominence,

remains to be considered, i>. the relation of
Justin to our Four Gospels. The amount and
frequency of his references to our Lord's life and
words, in the generation immediately preceding
the day in which the present Gospels emerge,
secure and alone, into the full daylight of
history, make him of salient importance in

determining their character; and the state of
the present controversy, which has detected the
subtle transition, through which the Gospel
story passed, from the conditions of a living,

oral tradition to those of formal written exem-
plars, increases the importance of Justin, inas-
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much as he begins the definite references to
icritten records, of a fixed character, capable of
being used for devotional purposes. Are these

records identical in substance and in form with
our Gospels ?

(1) The substantial characteristics of our
Lord's life, down even to minute details, are,

obviously, the same for Justin as for us. We
can compose, from his quotations, a full sum-
mary of the whole Gospel life, from the angel's

message to the Virgin down to the Ascension,

entering into many particulars, illustrating pro-
phecies, supplying the very words of our Lord,

in many cases relating all the circumstances of
the acts referred to ; and, as a whole, it is per-

fectly clear that the peculiar and marked lines

which run round and limit and determine in

detail our Gospel, did so, too, to his. The same
body of facts is selected ; the same character,

the same limits preserved, the same charac-
teristics brought forward; the same motives,
the same interests are concerned; the same
prophetic aspects dwelt upon. This is noticeable,

when we remember how very special and re-

markable a choice must have been originally

exercised upon our Lord's life, to select and
retain the peculiar fragments, no more and no
less, which are collected and sorted by our
Synoptists.

(2) Justin makes some additions or changes
in detail to this main story; they are few enough
to "be mentioned, that their character may be
seen. He had a genealogy which, whether ours
or not, he attributed to Mary, not to Joseph

;

Cjrenius he calls the first procurator of Judaea ;

our Lord's birthplace is a cave ; the Magi come
from Arabia ; all the children in Bethlehem are
killed ; our Lord is not " comely of aspect ; " He
made ploughs and yokes, emblems of righteous-
ness ; the Baptist sat by Jordan ; a fire shone in

Jordan at our Lord's baptism, and the words
from heaven complete the text of the second
Psalm ; the Jews ascribed our Lord's miracles to
magic; John ceased his mission at our Lord's
public appearance. The Lord said, *' There shall

be schisms and heresies ;
" and " In whatsoever

1 find you, in that will I judge you." The drops,

at the Agony are not said to be of blood ; His
captors surround Him, " like homed bulls " of
Psalm xxii. ; the sneers of the crowd at the
cross are expanded, " He who raised the dead,
let Him save Himself."
Of these, several are, probably, confiisions or

amplifications of Justin's own ; some represent
additions found in various texts of our present
Gospels, and were, probably, floating, popular,

traditional interpretations of various passages.

The only remaining points definitely distinct

from our Ciospels are, the home of the Magi, the
cave of the Nativity, the posture of the Baptist,

the two sayings of our Lord. Does Jortin, then,

seem to take these from tradition, or from any
uncanonical Gospel ? The uncanonical works
known to us, that are akin to him in their

account of the birth and the baptism, do not tally

with the rest of his account of these events ; it

is much more probable, therefore, that they and
Justin embody a common tradition about the
cave and the fire in Jordan, than that he used
them ; or even if these details came from them,
they are still, certainly, not his main autho-
rities, thej are not his Gospel. The two strange
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sayings do not occur in any preserved narrative.

Both of them seem to be variant forms of

thoughts recorded in our canon, but the form,

especially of the latter, is distinctly original.

We must hypothesise then the Gospel that he

used, if it is not ours ; for we have no relic

of it in our hands, and here the remark seems

convincing (cf. Sanday, Gospels in the Second

Century, p. 101) that this Gospel, if it existed,

belongs not to an earlier but to a later stage of

the story than our canonical works, i.e. the

varieties do not exhibit new, unused authorities,

different traditions, but belong to the stage at

which the other traditions are either amplified

by enlarging the details, or are fused for the

purposes of harmony. Instances of the first

are the cave, the fire in Jordan, the making of

ploughs ; they are quite insignificant ; instances

of the latter are the mingling of the messages

of the angels to Joseph and Mary, probably the

attribution of the genealogy to Mary, and much
of what is given from the Sermon on the Mount.

The testimony appears to be decisive that if

Justin used another Gospel, and not ours, then

it has the character of being a modified form of

that narrative, which, in its earlier form, is

imbedded in our synoptic Gospels.

But if the substance is the same as our narra-

tive, modified by slight accretions from a sub-

servient and subordinate tradition, or by
harmonistic fusion, is there any reason to sup-

pose that our Gospels were the authorities for

this substance ? To determine this, we must be

able to find evidence of likeness off the main line

of the material common to the various records,

otherwise we should only shew that Justin and

^hey drew from a common stock, but not that

he used these particular books.

That they were books that he used, he tells us

frequently ; it is all " written ;
" the books are

called by a name peculiar to Justin, itnofivrifio-

veinara twv '
Kito(Tt6Ku)v ; they are records of

our Lord's sayings and doings, written either by
Apostles, or their followers {Apol. i. 66, § 98,

B ; Dialog. 103, § 333, viy. These books consti-

tute rb ehayyfKiov, Dialog. 10, 227, E ; a quotation

is referred to this evayyeKiov {Dialog. 100, § 326,

c) ; the aTOfivriiJ.ovft')fiaTa are themselves called

evayy4\ia, he tells us, if the text is right

(^Apol. i. 66). All this points obviously to the

existence of various records, " written either by
Apostles or by their followers," constituting

altogether a single story, rh evayyeKiov. So far

our Gospels exactly correspond. More than
this, it is almost incredible that he should not

know St. Matthew, at least ; besides the general

mass of reference, which exhibits remarkable
resemblance to this Gospel, he has marked notices

that distinguish St. Matthew from the other

forms of the evangelical tradition : the visit of

the Magi, the descent into Egypt, Joseph's sus-

picions of Mary, texts, elsewhere unparalleled,

form the Sermon on the Mount, the application

of the prophecy Isaiah xlii. 1-4, to the colt with
the ass ; above all, the comment of the disciples

upon the identification of the Baptist with Elias

(Dialog. 49, § 269, a ; Matt, xviii. 11-13), the ex-

pressions evoxos ei's (Matt. v. 22) ; ayyapevffei

(v. 41), &c., &c. The resemblance to St. Luke,
in places where it is possible to distinguish the

peculiar work of this writer from that of the

general tradition, are in one or two cases almost
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impossible to resist, such as the quotation of the
text, Luke xviii. 27 (Apol. i. 20, § 66), and in

the use of the unique expression lo'd'yye\oi, Luke
XX. 35-36 ; also in the most remarkable expres-

sions at the annunciation, eiri<TKid(fLV Svvafus
v^plarov, &c., which are directly Lucan. Com-
pare, also, the last word on the cross. The only

statement entirely peculiar to St. Mark is that
of the naming of the sons of Zebedee.

We hare, then, this fact, that not only is the
whole body of quotation accounted for as a

whole, with a few rare exceptions, from our
Gospels, but in some cases where St. Matthew
and St. Luke affect by their individuality the

common original tradition, there Justin repro-

duces them. Is there anything to set against

the positiveness of this argument ?

The inexactness of quotation is the one op-

posing element. Justin is inexact, it is true, in

his Old Testament quotations, but he is more
than three times as inaccurate in his New Testa-

ment quotations. It is intensely difficult to

estimate the bearings of this inaccuracy, to

know how much to discount for free combina-

tion which Justin uses extensively, how much
for lack of memory, how much for mere para-

phrase ; and then to determine, after such dis-

counting, bow much evidence remains to shew
Justin's use of any other Gospel besides our
own, by which their language is qualified.

Especially is this hard when we have also to

extract the possibility of variant readings of our
present texts; and it is interesting to notice

that Justin's language has analogies to the texts

that lie round the old Latin version (cf. Sanday,

Gospels in Second Century, p. 133). Again, it may
be the echoes of living tradition which are heard
stirring in Justin's quotations rather than the

voice of any positive written text besides those

we know. Under such complicated circum-

stances, the variations of Justin's can afford bat
uncertain data for any hypothesis, unless, in-

deed, they exhibit a steady alliance with any
known Gospel other than our own ; but the

affiliations in their case are fluctuating and
wavering, now tending to this uncanonical work,
now to that, but giving no sure clue. It

remains an intelligible, and perhaps a probable

hypothesis, that Justin used some other form of

the Gospel than any now in the canon : if so,

it was either a text used by the side of St.

Matthew and St. Luke, and not differing from

them in any degree more than they differ from
each other ; and if so, it would multiply the

evidence for the authenticity of the narrative

embodied in our canon ; or else it was a text

compounding and combining with some freedom
the other two ; and if so, it supposes these cano-

nical Gospels to be already the formal autho-

rities ; for already it is a matter of interest to

harmonise and combine their accounts. The
supposition that Justin used a perfectly distinct

form of the Gospel story from any that we now
possess is always encumbered by the invincible

difficulty that, even though it was of sufficient

importance and acceptance to be used in the

public offices of the metropolitan church as late

as the boyhood of St. Irenaeus, it has nevertheless

totally disappeared.

As to St. John, the main argument against its

use is that from silence. Justin is full of doctrine

on the subject of the Word, on the pre-existence
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and Divine authority of Christ, yet no words from

the Johannine discourses appear in his work.

This argument has necessarily great weight.

On the other hand, any single distinct reference

to St. John must outweigh all the force of such

a negative. Is there, then, any such reference ?

In Dialogue 88 Justin attributes to the Bap-
tist himself the words of the prophet, 4>aic))

fioUvTos. This attribution is one of those

remarkable distinctions peculiar to St. John's

Gospel. We know of no other ground for it.

Twice (in Apol. i. 22, § 68, B, and Dialog. 69,

§ 296, a) he speaks of our Lord healing people in-

tirm fK yfverijs : the only recorded instance of

this is the blind man in St. John, 4k 7€I'€ttjs.

In Apol. i. 61, Justin, it can hardly be

doubted, is paraphrasing St. John iii. 3-5. He
is referring to a definite statement of oor Lord

;

and the statement—a most marked and peculiar

one—occurs in St. John, and in no other known
place. Justin continues to refer to it in a way
that makes it hardly possible not to suppose him
acquainted with the continuation in St. John.

In its context in the Apology the reference to

the physical impossibility of a literal new birth is

singularly awkward (cf. Otto, note in loc.). It may
be also noticed that Justin claims that he is

believing Christ's own teaching"when he believes

in His Divine pi^-existence ; which would be

more intelligible of St. John than of the other

Gospels (^Dialog. 48, § 267, d). There is, again,

a notice of our Lord in Dialog. 106, § 333,
which receives its proper interpretation only in

St. John xiii. and xvii. : Christ, says Justin,

knew that the Father gave everything to Him,
and Himself demanded this. Such are the pos-

sible direct references, rare, indeed, but in one
case, at least, remarkably noticeable. In-

directly, Justin holds a doctrine of the Word,
clear, pronounced, decisive, such as finds no
home or base for itself but in that authoritative

record of Christ which is laid up for us in the
fourth Gospel. This doctrine Justin does not
originate, he shews little capacity for originality

in subtle speculation : it is the accepted,

familiar. Christian faith put forth for the whole
body, as their common belief, without hesitation,

apology, anxiety, scruple, or uncertainty. It

presents the exact features of the Johannine
teaching: the universalism of the Philonic Afpyos

is identified with, and made concrete by, the

living, vivid individualism of the Incarnate Mes-
siah. The synthesis is done, is complete, with-
out confusion or doubt. Justin is as definite,

as full of sanctioned certainty on the reality of

this doctrine of the Incarnate Word, as he is on
the facts and discourses represented by our
Synoptists. There is no line to be drawn
between the two. The Life of our Lord is

already for him the Life as it is in fusion with
the dogma of the Word—the Life as it is under
the manipulation that is displayed in the fourth

Gospel. Have we got any cause of sofBcient

force to have achieved so decided a result, but
the Gospel of St. John? This is the question

that rises over against the problem presented by
Justin's prolonged silence : without this Gospel

we have hardly any hypothesis by which to ex-

plain his determinate hold on the doctrine of the

Flesh-taking Word. (Cf. Thoma, in Zeitsch. fur
Wisscnschaft. Theolog. 4th part, for year 1875,

Leipsic : an elaborate discussion, with conclusion,
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" Justin cites only the Synopt., but he thinks and
argues with the Fourth Gospel, evidencing its

existence, but not its apostolicity ; " but ci. on
last point, Westcott, Canon of New Test. p. 150.)

In connexion with this there must be men-
tioned a passage in Dialog. 123, § 353, B, in

which, if not the Gospel, then the first Epistle

of St. John can hardly be supposed absent from
the writer's mind. The peculiar conjunction of

KoXoviifOa Kol ifffiev is essentially Johannine

(1 John iii. 1, 2): as is the connexion of
"sonship" with keeping tos ivroXis. Justin,

again, knows the writings of the Valentinians,

and this (according to the evidence of Hippolytus
and Irenaeus) must have involved a knowledge of
the Fourth Gospel. Altogether, the problem pre-
sented by his not quoting St. John is far easier to

solve than the problem of his not knowing it.

As to the rest of the canon, Justin mentions
the Apocalvpse by name, attributing it to St.

John (Dialog. 81, § 308, a). He can hardly but
be thinking of the Epistle to the Romans in

Dialog. 23, § 241, B. He has references to the First

Epistle to the Corinthians {Dialog. 14, § 231, D

;

Apol. 1, 60, § 93 ; Dialog. Ill, § 333, c), and to
the Second Epistle to the Thessalonians {Dialog.

32, § 110). He constantly repeats the KparrSroKos
Kaffris Kriaews, which relates him to the Epistle

to the Colossians ; he has references which seem
to recall the Epistle to the Hebrews {Dialog.

13, §229, D; Apol. i. 12, § 60, iir6ffro\os . . .

'Iryrovs XpuTr6s) ; his words appear in several
places to point to the Acts (cf. Apol. 50, § 86, B

;

Apol. 40, § 79, a). Everywhere he exhibits traces

of St. Paul ; and his controversy with JIarcion
must have involved a complete acquaintance with
the theology and language of the great apostle.

Throughout Justin claims to possess, and to
shew forth, with a certainty attested by sacrifice

and death, a solid body of certified doctrine,
which apostolic authority sealed and secured

;

Christ, as He had been foretold by prophets and
announced to the world by apostles, is the
assured ground of his faith (cf. Dialog. 119, §
343, a; Apol. i. 39, i. 42). The apostles are
the twelve bells on the border of the high
priest's gannent, with the sound of whose
ringing the whole world has been filled {Dialog.

42, § 263, c) ; the apostles are the evangelical
preachers in whose person Isaiah cried, " Lord,
who hath believed our report ? " the apostles

are " the brethren in the midst of whom " Christ
gives praise unto God {Dialog. 106, § 333, c).

[H. S. H.]
JUSTINTJS (3), a Gnostic writer, author

of several books, only known to us by the
abstract which Hippolytus {Jief. Haer. v. 23, p.

148) has given of one of them, called the book of
Baruch. The following is the account which that

book gives of the origin and history of the uni-

verse. It has sprung from three underived
principles, two male, one female. The first of
these is the Good Being, and has no other name

;

he is perfect in knowledge, and is remote from
all contact with the created world, of which,
however, he is afterwards described as the ulti-

mate cause. It is the knowledge of this Good
Being which alone deserves the niime, and it is

from the possession of it that these heretics

claimed the title of Gnostics. The second prin-
ciple is called Elohim, the Father of the creation,

deficient in knowledge, but not represented as
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subject to evil passion. The third, or female

principle,who is identified with the earth, is called

Eden and Israel, destitute of knowledge, and sub-

ject to anger, depicted as of double form, a woman
above the middle, a snake below. Of her, Elohim

becomes enamoured, and from their intercourse

spring twenty-four angels—twelve paternal,

who co-operate with their father and do his will,

and twelve maternal, who do the will of the

mother. The principal part is played by the

third of each of these companies ; Baruch, the

third of the paternal angels, being the chief

minister of good, and Naas, or the serpent, the

third of the maternal, being the chief author of

evil. The paradise of the book of Genesis alle-

gorically refers to these angels, who are intended

by the trees, Baruch being the tree of life, and

Naas the tree of the knowledge of good aad evil.

These angels people the world, forming beasts

out of the lower or snaky part of Eden, and

man out of her upper parts, that is to say, of

the finest earth ; and on man Eden bestows the

animal soul, and Elohim the spirit, thus making
man the seal of their love and union. The
four rivers that went out of Paradise are inter-

preted as four companies, into which the

maternal angels are divided, which in turns

dominate the world, bringing on it each its

special evil, famine, war, &c. The history of

the cause why Eden works evil on man is de-

scribed as follows :—When Elohim had framed
the world he ascended to the loftiest part of

heaven, thence to see if anything were lacking.

He was accompanied by his angels, but not by

Eden, his nature tending upwards, hers down-
wards. When Elohim reached the boundary of

heaven he saw a light beyond what he himself

had made, and cried, " Open me the gates, that

I may go in and confess to the Lord ; for hitherto

I thought myself to be Lord." And there came
an answer, " This is the gate of the Lord ; the

righteous enter through it.'' And the gate was
opened, and he went in without his angels, and
saw the things which "eye hath not seen, nor

ear heai'd, nor have entered into the heart of

man." Then the Good One said to him, "Sit
thou on my right hand." Elohim asked leave

to return to destroy the world he had made, and
libei"ate his spirit, which was bound up with it,

but was told that having come to the Good One
there he must abide, and could no longer do

evil ; and that Eden must keep the creation

while she would. She adorns herself in th«

hope to attract Elohim back, but, being dis-

appointed, she causes the first of her angels.

Babel (who also is Aphrodite), to make adul-

teries and dissolutions of marriage among men,
that they may suffer what she suffered through

the desertion of Elohim. And she gives great

power to her third angel, Naas, to afflict the

spirit of Elohim which is in men. On the other

hand, Elohim sends his angel, Baruch, to aid

that spirit. Baruch's permission to man to eat

of the other trees of Paradise but not of the

tree of knowledge is interpreted to mean a per-

mission to obey the other maternal angels, who
only inspire passions in themselves innocent

;

but not Naas, the teacher of transgression of the

law, who is represented as committing adultery

with Eve and paederasty with Adam. The
evils caused the human race directly by Eden,

and indirectly by Elohim, whose desertion was
;
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the cause of her hostility, are counteracted by
the good derived from Elohim, who both himself
shewed the way of ascending to the Good One,
and who also by the mouth of Baruch exhorted
men to turn to him. Baruch was thus sent to
Moses, and by him to the children of Israel.

But as there was in Moses (as in all others, male
and female) a soul derived from Eden, as well as

a spirit derived from Elohim, " the soul set

against the spirit, and the spirit against the

soul," Naas, by means of this soul, caused
Moses to obscure the commands of Baruch, and
substituted his own. In like manner Naas led

away the prophets from obeying the commands
of Elohim given by Baruch. Again, Elohim
sends Hercules, a prophet of the uncircumcision,

whose twelve labours are so many victories over

the power of the twelve maternal angels. But
he, too, is led away, the agent of his seduction

being Omphale, the same as Babel or Aphrodite.

At length Baruch is sent to Jesus, whom he
finds, a boy of twelve years old, feeding sheep.

And Jesus alone resists all the seductions of

Naas, who, in anger at his failure, causes him
to be crucified. Jesus then leaves his body on

the tree, saying to Eden, " Woman, thou fuUy
hast thy son," that is to say, the animal soul

derived from her and the earthly body, while he

commends to the father Elohim the spirit which
came from him, and himself ascends to the Good
One.

Other texts of scripture besides those ah-eady

cited are forced to bear witness to this theory,

and testimony is similarly extorted from the

heathen mythologies, the stories of Hercules, of

Leda, of Ganymede, of Danae, being all ex-

pyounded as in their true meaning referring to

this history of Eden and Elohim, Baruch and
Naas, The doctrines here expounded were pro-

pagated under an oath that those who received

them would neither divulge nor forsake them.

As Elohim, of whom it is written, " The Lord

sware and will not repent," on admission to the

Good One swore that he would preserve the

mysteries entrusted to him and did not repent

of his oath, so the disciple of this system must
swear never to make known its mysteries, and

never to relapse from the Good One to the

creature ; and his reward shall be to ascend to

Him, and to behold the things which eye hath

not seen, nor ear heard, nor have entered into

the heart of man.
We have described this system at greater

length because Lipsius regards this work of

Justinus, as, though probably written later than

the middle of the 2nd century, representing

in its fundamental ideas one of the oldest, per-

haps the very oldest, form of Gnosticism, and as

exhibiting the passage of Jewish Christianity

into Gnosis. As we cannot share this view, it

becomes necessary to examine the relations of

Justinus to other heretical systems of the 2nd
centuiy. And, first, with regard to the system

of the Clementine Homilies with which that of

Justinus has some superficial affinities, we shall

not dispute the possibility that Justinus may
have been acquainted with Elkesaite writings,

and may have thence derived the idea of his

oath of secrecy ; but his point of view is abso-

lutely different from that of the Clementines.

According to the Homilies Adam was the first

incarnation of the true prophet, and those pas-
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sages of the Pentateuch which impute sin to

him are rejected as unauthorised interpolations

;

but nowhere is Adam subjected to such revolt-

ing degradation as in the system of Justinus.

According to the Clementines iloses stands on a

level altogether different from that of the later

prophets ; of the Old Testament writings his

are almost exclusively quoted ; anything in

them which the homilist is unwilling to re-

ceive he imputes not to error of Moses, but to

the corruptions of those who falsified his writ-

ings. Justinus puts the later prophets quite on

the level of Moses, quotes their writings as

freely as his, and treats all alike as led astray

by Naas to corrupt the revelation of Baruch.

And so far from agreeing w^ith Lipsins that

Justinus, like the homilist, identified Christianity

with Judaism, we think it might as well be said

that he identified Christianity with heathenism.

Justinus is willing to conciliate both Jews and

heathen by recognising, in the systems of each,

elements coming from Divine inspiration : but

he accuses as well Moses and the Jewish pro-

phets, as Hercules, the heathen prophet, of

having permitted themselves to be led astray

from the right way, while Jesus alone held his

course straight, and rightly delivered the Divine

message. In the system of Justinus, as well as

in the other systems described in the fifth book

of Hippoiytus, heathen myths receive great

attention; and we cannot even venture to

say that Justinus was a Jew. He was familiar

with the books of the Old Testament, but so

were generally Christians of his time, and he

uses Hebrew names, but, perhaps, only such as

had already passed into popular use. That the

word Naas, for instance, was Hebrew for a

serpent was known to Justin Martyr, who does

not appear to have been acquainted with

Hebrew. The high place given to the name
Baruch accords with Irenaeus II. xxiv. p. 150.

On comparing the language of Justinus with

that of other Gnostic systems, we find points of

resemblance which cannot well be explained, ex-

cept as resulting from a literary derivation of

one from the other, and which, in our judgment,

clearly mark Justinus as the latest. Hippoiytus

classes Justinus with the Naassenes, with whom
it might at first sight be thought that his re-

semblance was only apparent, for in his system

the serpent has no place of honour, but is the

cause of all evil to men; while also the form

of a serpent is given to that grosser matter

out of which the inferior parts of the creation are

formed. Yet on comparing the system of

Justinu."* with that of the Ophite sect described

by Irenaeus (i. 30), the points of contact are fonnd

to be too numerous to be all accidental. In the

system of these Ophites the commencement is

made with two male and one female principle

;

the Creator is represented as ignorant that He
had any superior ; brilliancy of light is the dis-

tinguishing attribute of the highest principle

(see also Pistis Sophia, passim). He who has

bestowed on man his highest part is represented

as himself suffering loss by the gift; Eve is

accused of adultery; Christ is represented as

leaving on His ascension His earthly body behind

Him ; and Justinus (p. 157), like the Naassenes

of Hippoiytus (v. 26, p. 103), looks on phallic

images as set up for the worship of the supreme

good principle. If there be a literary connexioii

between the systems of Jostinos and of the
Ophites of Irenaeus, it cannot be doubted on
which side the obligation lies. Without laying
stress on the improbability that if Justinus is

entitled to such an important place in the
history of Gnosticism as Lipsius ascribes to him,
we should be indebted for the knowledge of his

name to a work itself till recent times unknown
—we find on comparison with the system of
Satarninus, which Irenaeus represents as one of

the oldest of the Gnostic systems, many features

common to the Irenaean Ophites, which dis-

appear in the system of Justinus ; for instance,

the number of seven creative angels is by
Justinus enlarged to twenty-four. We pass over
other indications of later date, but on the whole,
instead of looking on the system of Justinus as

throwing light on the process by which Gnos-
ticism grew, we feel bound to refer that system
to the latest stage of Gnosticism when a philo-

sophy in which any unproved assumption was
regarded as sufficiently justified by any remote
analogy, had reached its exhaustion, and when its

teachers were forced to seek for novelty by
wilder and more audacious combinations. And
we are not disposed to quarrel with the verdict

of Hippoiytus that he had met with many
heretics, bat never a worse one than Justinus.*

[G. S.]

JTJSTrNXrS (4), June 1, martyr with Cha-
rio, *.D. 167. (Boll. Acta SS. Jun. i. 16.)

[C. H.]

JUSTTNTTS (5), Sept, 17, presbyter and
martyr at Rome, his period being reckoned
by the Bollandists (Acta SS. Sept. v. 470) as

cir. A.D. 259. He is briefly mentioned by Usnard
and in the Vet, Horn. Mart. Ado is circum-
stantial. [G. T. S.]

JUSTINUS (6X June 27, son of Symphorosa,
martyr. (Usnard. Mart.') [C. H.]

JUSTINUS (7), bishop of Mevania (Be-
vagna), said to have been consecrated by pope
Sylvester a.d. 315. (Ughelli, x. 138; Cappel-

letti, Le Chiese cTItal. iv. 389, 392.) [R. S. G.j

JUSTINUS (8), reputed first bishop and
patron saint of Teate (Chieti, A.D. 320). (Ughelli,

Ital. Sacr. vi. 825 ; Cappellettl, xxi. 96.)

[R. S. G.]

JUSTINUS (9), bishop of Salona (Spalato),

placed by Farlati (followed by Gams) after Pas-

chasius, A.D. 194; but the order of these bishops

rests on no other foundation than the Catalog.

• We have not bnilt any argument on the affinities

between the systems of Justinus and of Marcion as

represented by Esnig (Illgen's ZeitKhrifl, 1834, p. 76),

because there U, of course, room for controversy bow
the coinddencea are to be accounted for. But these coin-

cidences are very striking : Jostinus, like Mardon, gives

to his highest principle the title of the Good One. And
both systems are reprt^nted as teaching that, besides

this good principle, tlirre are two inferior, a male and a

female, who are related to each other as husband and
wife, the former being the Creator, the latter matter;

that man was their joint work : that the Creator made
bis abode in beavrn, leaving hia consort on earth ; that

dlMensions between these two were the cause of error

and snSering to the hnman nee.
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Roman. (^Illyric. Sacr. i. 590, et seq., and Gams,
Series Episc. p. 419.) [J. de S.]

JUSTINUS (10), a Manichaean addressed in

A.D. 372 by Marius Victorinus in a treatise

entitled, JAber ad Justinum Manichaeum. The

treatise will be found in Patrol. Lat, viii. 999.

[G. T. S.]

JUSTINUS (11) SICULUS, the author of

a letter extant in Greek and Latin under the

Latin title Epistola Justini episcopi in Sicilia ad
Petrum Fullonem, cii". A.D. 483, protesting, with

some bishops under Peter's patriarchal juris-

diction, against his heretical addition to the

Trisagion. Rocco Pirro (^Sic. Sac. i. 16) argues

that his see must have been Palermo ; but Pagi

(ann. 485, xv.) believes that " Sicilia " is an

error for " Cilicia." The letter will be found in

Mansi (vii. 1115), and in John Zonaras (/«

Canones Apost. 1618, p. 538). It is discussed by

Cave (i. 457) and Ceillier (i. 433). H. Valesius

{Dissert, in Petr. Full, in Hist. Ecclcs. Script.

p. 595, ed. Cantab. 1720) calls in question the

genuineness of all these epistles, but on no

sufficient grounds. Dodwell {Dissert, in Irenaeum,

pp. 263, 264) attributes to this Justin the

Quaestiones ad Orthodoxos and the Confessio de

Consvhstantiali Trinitate found among the works

of Justin Martyr. [G. T. S.]

JUSTINUS (12) I., emperor. On the death

of the emperor Anastasius he was on July 9,

A.D. 518, proclaimed emperor by the troops

under his command and the people {Chron.

Pasch. 331 in Patr, Gr. xcii. 858), whose choice

was approved by the senate (Marcellinus,

Chron.). After his elevation he assumed the

additional names of Flavius Anicius, or he may
have been adopted into the famous Anician

house on becoming patrician. He was a man
of no education, and the affairs of the state

were managed chiefly by his prudent minister

Proclus the quaestor, and afterwards by his

nephew and successor Justinian. The most
memorable event of his reign—namely, the end

of the schism between the Eastern and Western

churches—the long negotiations that preceded it,

and its consequences, are fully narrated under

HORMISDAS (3). For has relations with Persia

see Chosroes I. Vol. I. 479, 480.

In A.D. 523 Justin issued a constitution against

the Manichaeans and other heretics {Codex i.

tit. V. 12). The former were punished with exile

or death ; other heretics. Pagans, Jews, and Sa-

maritans, were declared incapable of holding a

magistracy or entering military service. The
allied Goths were exempted from these provi-

sions. In consequence of the persecution of his

Arian co-religionists, Theodoric sent pope John I.

in A.D. 525 to Constantinople to remonstrate

with the emperor. A full account of his mission

and reception is given under Epiphanius (17).

In April A.D. 527 Justin caused Justinian, who
had long before taken the chief part in the go-

vernment, to be proclaimed emperor and crowned,

and on August 1 he died of an ulcer in the foot,

the effect of an old arrow wound, in his 75th year.

His wife, like her husband, was of humble origin.

Her original name was Lupicina, but on her

coronation the people saluted her as Euphemia,

to which the names of Aelia Marcia were added.

She died in her husband's lifetime. [F. D.]

JUSTINUS n.—Empekob

JUSTINUS (13) II., emperor, the nephew
and successor of Justinian, was the son of his

sister Vigilantia. His father's name was Dul-

cissimus (Corippus, de Laud. Justini, praef 21,

Victor Tun. Chron.). He v/as appointed Curo-
palates or Master of the Palace, by his uncle

(Corip. i. 138). The night Justinian died, a

deputation of the senate, headed by the patrician

Callinicus, hurried to his house, and notwith-

standing his real or affected reluctance per-

suaded him to accept the crown, and in the

early morning he was saluted emperor by the

populace in the hippodrome. The same day
(Nov. 14, A.D. 565) he was crowned by the

patriarch John (Theophanes, Chron. in Patr. Gr.

cviii. 525), and received the homage of the

senate and people in the hippodrome.
Justin, unlike his uncle, was perfectly ortho-

dox, but at the same time did not enforce ortho-

doxy by persecution. On his accession he

declared himself an adherent of the decrees of

Chalcedon, and restored to their sees the bishops

who had been banished by his predecessor

(Venantius Fortunatus, ad Justinum, 25-26, 39-
44 in Patr. Lat. Ixxxviii. 432). The edict is

given in probably a corrupt form by Evagrius

{If. E. X. 1, in Patr. Grace. Ixxxvi. 2789), and
also by Nicephorus Callistus {H. E, xvii. 33),

Soon afterwards another edict was published,

which is given at length by Evagrius {H. E.
V. 4), in which, after setting forth the orthodox

belief as to the doctrines of the Trinity and the

Incarnation, he exhorted all to return to the

Catholic and Apostolic Church, which should

remain firm and unchanged for ever ; and that

no one should for the future dispute about
persons or syllables, probably referring to the

person of Theodore and the writings of Theodoret
and Ibas, and also to tJie question as to the Incor-

ruptibility of the body of Christ. This edict

met with general approval, as all parties inter-

preted it in favour of their own views, but none
of the various schismatic sects returned to com-
munion, in consequence of the emperor's declara-

tion that no change was to be made in the
church.

Justin also eai-ly in his reign sent Photinus,

the stepson of Belisarius, with full powers to

reconcile the churches of Egypt and Alexandi'ia,

but his mission seems to have been fruitless.

Soon after his accession an embassy arrived

from St. Rhadegund asking for a piece of the

true cross for her newly founded monastery at

Poitiers. He complied with her request, adding
many other relics and copies of the gospels orna-

mented with gold and jewels ( Vita S. Bade-
gundis, ii. 18, in Patr. Lat. Ixxii. 673). It was
on the occasion of the arrival of this piece of

the true cross at Poitiers that the famous hymn,
Vexilla regis prodeunt, was composed by Fortu-

natus.

For the secular events of his reign see Jus-
TiNUS II., Dictionary of Greek and Poman
Biography,

In May, A.D. 568, a rescript was issued to

Spes-in-Deum, the archbishop of the Byzacene
province in Africa, confirming the privileges

of his church and synod, by which he was tho
sole judge of charges brought against any of the

bishops or clergy within his jurisdiction, and in

the following November (Clinton, Fasti, 825), a

law {Nov. cxlix.) was promulgated addressed to
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the bishops and leading men of each province

directing them to choose the governoi's (prae-

sides) themselves, and to submit the names to

the emperor, who would then invest them with
their offices.

At the end of 570 A.D. or the beginning of

the next year, Anastasins bishop of Antioch

was deposed and Gregorius substituted in his

place [Anastasius Sinaita (1), Gregorius

(31)].

On May 18, 572, a stringent law was passed

against the Samaritans {Nov. cxliv.). They were
declared incapable of inheriting either under a

will or an intestacy, and in like manner were
deprived of exercising testamentary powers except

in favour of Christians. Otherwise the goods

of the deceased were forfeited to the treasury.

For the sake of agriculture farmers were
exempted from these provisions. Samaritans

were also declared incapable of holding any
civil or military employments. Baptized Samari-

tans who observed the Sabbath or other of the

rites of their creed were punished with per-

petual exile. A Samaritan was declared in-

capable of having a Christian slave ; if he

bought one the slave ipso facto became entitled

to his freedom ; while a Samaritan slave became
free on embracing Christianity. Justin at length

was seized with madness, and died on October 5,

578, after a reign of nearly thirteen years.

[F. D.]

JTJSTmtrS (14), brother-in-law ofGregory of

Tours, and the subject of one of the miraculous
cures ascribed by that historian to St. Martin.

(Greg. Tur. Mirac. S. Martini, ii. 2.) [S. A. B.]

JUSTINUS (15), first bishop of Tarbe. His
feast is fixed in the old martyrologies on May 1.

But his title to be counted as bishop is some-
what doubtful ; for Gregory of Tours {Gloria

Confess, ch. xlix.) mentions Justin a presbyter,

apparently the same, who is buried at Sers
about six leagues from Tarbe {Gall. Christ, i.

1225). [R. T. S.]

JUSTINUS <16) (Justus), bishop of Capua,
A.D. 554, apparently fonnd in some authorities

by Gams {Ser. Episc. 867), where Ughelli (vi.

307) and Granata {Storia Sac. di Capua, i. 107)
have Rufinus. Both are omitted by Cappelletti

sx. 22, 123). [C. H.]

JUSTINUS (17), praetor of Sicily in the
time of Gregory the Great. (Hegel, Stddteverfas-

sung von Italien, i. 173 ; Epist. lib. i. indict, ix.

ep. 2, in Migne, Ixxvii. ; Epist. lib. ii. indict, x.

33 ; lib. iii. indict, xi. 38 ; Migne, Ixxvii. 571,

635.) [A. H. D. A.]

JUSTINUS (18), bishop of Calaris (Cagliari)

who accepted the decrees of the Lateran council

in 649 (Mansi, x. 1170), where the Greek list

has Justinianus. (Matthaeus, Sard. Sac. 83

;

Cappelletti, xiii. 55, 71.) [C. H.]

JUSTINUS (19), bishop of Vicohabentia

(Voghenza), signed the second epistle of pope
Agatho, which was sent in 680 to the third

council of Constantinople. (Mansi, xi. 315;
Ughelli, ii. 526.) Cappelletti (iv. 25, 224)
places him fourteenth in the series.

[A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS n. 591

JUSTINUS (20), bishop of Tyana the
metropolis of the second Cappadocia, present at
the sixth general council, A.D. 680 (Mansi, xi.

641), and at the synod called Trullana or Quini-
sexta, where in the subscriptions his name is

written Justinianus. (Mansi, xi. 989 ; Le Q.
Or. Christ, i. 400.) [L. D.]

JUSTINUS (21), bishop of Pisa, c. 748,
mentioned in the will of Liutpert archdeacon of
Pisa. (Troya, Codice Diplom. iv. p. 321.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JUSTINUS (22), Aug. 1, a boy martyr at
Paris. {Mart. Us.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTINUS (23), 8th bishop of Anx or Auch,
between Minervius I. and Nicetius in the fifth

century. {Gall. Christ, i. 974.) [S. A. B.]

JUSTOLFUS, bishop of Ascoli (Asculum in

Picenum), c. 781 (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d'Jtalia,

vii. 681). In a diploma printed by Ughelli
(i. 440) his name is written Tustolfus.

[A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (1), third bishop of Jerusalem,
between Simeon and Zacchaeus, a bishop of the
circumcision (Euseb. H. E. iii. 35, and Chronicle
under A.D. 108). Epiphanius {Haer. Ixvi. 20)
calls him Judas. [C. H.]

JUSTUS (2) n., bishop of Jerusalem in the
2uJ century

;
pkoed by Eusebius {H. E. iv. 5)

eleventh in the succession of Jewish bishops.

[J. de S.]

JUSTUS (3), fifth bishop of Alexandria.
According to Ensebius, he succeeded Primus in

the third year of Hadrian, A.D. 120, and had
an episcopate of eleven years {H. E. iv. 4, Chron.
sub, ann.). The Coptic Calendar commemorates
him on July 6 ; the Acta SS. on June 6. (Le
Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 389.) [G. S.]

JUSTUS (4), fifth bishop of Vienne, is said

by Ado to have been contemporary with Pho-
tinus or Pothinus, the martyr of Lyons. But
Haur^au, the editor of the last volumes of GcUlia

Christiana, doubts the fact of Justus having been
bishop at all. Baronius (ann. 166, 1) gives two
letters to him from Pius I., which are undoubt-
edly of the false decretals. {Gall. Christ, xvi. 8 ;

Boll. Acta SS. Mai. ii. 99 ; Ceillier, Aut. Feci.

vi. 82.) [R. T, S.]

JUSTUS (6), second bishop of Troia Cha-
teaux, A.D. 312 (or, according to other accounts,

in 267), sufiered martyrdom in the irruption of
the Alemanni under Chrocus, described by Greg.
Tur. Hist. i. 30. {Gall. Christ, i. 705: Gams,
Ser. Episc. 619.) [R.' T. S.]

•JUSTUS (6) I., third bishop of Avignon, ac-

cording to the list of Polycarpe de la Riviere

{Gall. Chr. i. 851), cir. a.d' 130. The Sammar-
thani {ibid. 795) reckon him second, and his

period some time before 310. [R. T. S.]

JUSTUS (7) II. appears in Dom Polycarpe

de la RiTi^re'8 list of the bishops of Avignon
{Gall. Christ, i. 858) as eighteenth bishop of that
see. According to the same author, his epis-

copate lasted from A.D. 372 to 390. He may be

the bishop Justus who was present at the first
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council of Valence (a.d. 374), and whose see is

not appended (Mansi, iii. 494). His name does

not appear in the 'list of the Gallia Christiana

(i. 797) or in the Series of Gams (p. 503).

[S. A. B.]

JUSTUS (8), bishop of Besan^on, is said to

have been exiled in the time of the emperor

Julian, A.D. 362, but afterwards restored. He
died about A.D. 366. (Gall. Christ, xv. 6.)

[R. T. S.]

JUSTUS (9), fifth bishop of Calaris (Cag-

liari), in a list of names of uncertain date earlier

than the 4th century. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese

d'ltal. xiii. 48, 70; Martini, Storia Eccles. di

Sardeqna, iii. 316 ; Matthaeus, Sard. Sac. 69.)

[R. S. G.]

JUSTUS (10), bishop of Calaris (Cagliari),

succeeding Lucifer, who died c. A.D. 370 (Gams,

Series Episc. p. 835). He is not mentioned by

Cappelletti, nor by the local writers, as Cossu,

Matthaeus, and Martini. [R. S. G.]

JUSTUS (11), thirteenth bishop of Lyons.

He took part in the synod of Valence, A.D. 374,

and in the council of Aqnileia, 381, as represent-

ing Gallia Comata. His life is compendiously

given by Ado (Sept. 2, Pat. Lat. cxxiii. 344).

Lyons celebrates four festivals in honour of his

ordination, death, translation from Egypt, and

the dedication of his church. Two letters of

St. Ambrose (class i. Nos. vii. and viii.) are

addressed to a Justus, who was probably our

saint. (Ambrosii 0pp. i. 777 sq. ; Gall. Christ.

iv. 15 ; Boll. Acta SS. Sept. i. 373 ; Mansi, Concil.
;

Ceillier, Aut. Eccl. iv. 629 ; Le Blant, Inscrip.

Chret. t. i. p. 62, num. xxvii. gives the epitaph

on his tomb.) [R. T. S.]

JUSTUS (12), Donatist bishop of Nisiba in

Numidia (Booking, Not. Dign. Occ. p. 645),

present at the Carthaginian conference A.D. 411.

{Collat. Carth. cogn. i. 201.) [H. W. P.]

JUSTUS (13), Donatist bishop of Forma in

Numidia, near Idicra, absent through illness from

the Carthaginian conference A.D. 411. (Collat.

Garth, cogn. i. 209.) [Felix (90).]

[H. W. P.]

JUSTUS (14), bishop of Orange mentioned

in the Life of St. Eutropius his successor (§ 4 in

Boll. Acta SS. 27 Mai. vi. 701). See Gall. Chr.

i. 766. [R. T. S.]

JUSTUS (15), bishop of Acufida in Mauri-

tania Sitifensis, banished by Hunneric, A.D. 484.

(Victor. Vit. Notit. 60 ; Morcelli, Afr. Christ, i.

67.) [R. S. G.]

JUSTUS (16), bishop of Acheruntia (Acer-

enza), present at the first synod under pope

Symmachus, in March 499. "(Hefele, § 220;
Mansi, viii. 234; UghelH, vii. 13; Cappelletti,

XX. 420, 450.) [A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (17), bishop of Fermo, present at

the 5th synod under pope Symmachus in 503.

(Dahn, Eie Kdnige der Germanen, iii. 209

;

Mansi, viii. 299 ; "Ughelli, ii. 682 ; Cappelletti,

iii. 588, 652.) [A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (18), bishop of Segni (Signia),

present at the third, fourth, and sixth synods of

JUSTUS

pope Symmachus in Oct. 501, Nov. 502, and
Oct. 504, according to the reckoning of Dahn, Die
KSnige der Germanen, iii. 209. (Mansi, viii. 252,
269, 315; Ughelli, i. 1235; Cappelletti, vi.

617, 638.) [A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (19), bishop of Urgel from before

A.D. 527 until after 546. He was one of four

brothers, all of whom became bishops (see arts.

JusTiNiANUS, Nebridius, Elpidius), and is

briefly noticed by Isidore in the De Vir. III.

(cap. 33) as the author of a " libellus expositionis

in cantica canticorum," which is still extant, pre-

faced by a letter to Sergius, metropolitan (papa)

of Tarraconensis (not pope Sergius as Helfferich

supposes, Westgoth. Arianismus, p. 42). Justus

subscribes the acts of the second council of

Toledo, held in 527 under Montanus (Aguirre-

Catalani, Coll. Max. Cone. Hisp. iii. 153), and his

signature is also found among those of the synod

of Gerona in 546. He is commemorated on May
28 in the Roman martyrology. (AA. S3. Bol-

land. May, vi. 773, ed. of the Commentary on
the Canticles in Migne, Patr. Lat. ; Gams, Kir-

chengeschichte von Spanien, ii. (1) 440.)

[M. A. W.]

JUSTUS (20), 3rd bishop of Volterra, c. 553
(Cappelletti, Le Chiese d Italia, xviii. 215).

Ughelli (i. 1427) who places him second, be-

tween Romulus and Elpidius, before 502, is

corrected by Cappelletti. Justus and Clement

as patrons of Volterra occur in the Acta Sanc-

torum (5 Jun. i. 437) with a comment by Pape-

broch. [A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (21) (in one old catalogue surnamed
Almus), ST., fifth bishop of Macon, succeeding

Caeledonius and followed by St. Eusebius, is

thought by Le Cointe to have been in occupation

of the see about A.D. 574. (Le Cointe, Annal.

Eccl. Franc, ii. 147, an. 574, viii. ; Gall. Christ.

iv. 1041.) [S. A. B.]

JUSTUS (22), fourth archbishop of Canter-

bury and first bishop of Rochester. Justus was
not one of the first band of missionaries who
accompanied Augustine to Britain, but was sent

by St. Gregory in 601, together with Mellitus,

Paulinus, and Rufinianus, who brought with

them all things necessary for divine worship and

service—sacred vessels, vestments, relics, and

books (Bede, E. E. i. 29).

On the foundation of the church of St.

Andrew at Rochester, the dedication of which

was probably determined by Augustine in con-

sequence of his own connexion with that of St.

Andrew at Rome, Justus was consecrated as

first bishop of the new see : on the occasion of

the foundation Ethelbert bestowed on the church

a territory called Priestfield, and all the land

from the Medway to the east gate southwards,

besides other lands outside the walls to the

north (Ang. Sac. i. 333). The charter by which

this or a similar gift was conveyed is printed by

Kemble, C. D. No. 1, with the date April 28, 604,

From the name of the land conveyed by this

first donation it has been inferred that the church

of Rochester was from its foundation intended

for secular priests, and not for monks ; and Justus

is not called a monk by Bede, although, like

Laurentius, he is claimed as such by the later

Canterbury writers. His consecration took place
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apparently in or about 604, shortly before the

death of 'Augustine (Bede, H. E. ii. 3). As
bishop of Rochester Justus joined with Laurentius

and ilellitus in the letters to the Irish and

British bishops, which Bede declares to have

been so futile {H. E. ii. 4). St. Boniface and

pope Zachary {Bon. Epp. ed. Jaffe, pp. 114, 185)

ascribe to him a share in the legislative activity

of Augustine and Laurentius, and Bede describes

his government of his see at Rochester during

Ethelbert's life as careful and laborious {H. E.

ii. 7). On the death of Ethelbert Justus joined

MeJlitus in his flight into Gaul, whence they

returned after a year's exile ; Justus resumed the

government of his church, Mellitus was unable

to return to London, and shortly after became

archbishop of Canterbury (Bede, H. E. ii. 5, 6).

On the death of Mellitus, which occurred on

April 24, 624, Justus immediately succeeded.

He opened communications with pope Boniface V.,

who sent him a pall, thus empyowering him to

consecrate bishops, and a long letter in which he

mentions the part which Justus had taken in

the conversion of Eadbald (Bede, H. E. ii. 8).

Besides this letter, which is undoubtedly genuine,

another epistle of Boniface V. is preserved, in

which the pope establishes the primatial see at

Canterburv, and alleges that such was the

intention of St. Gregory (Will. Malmesb. Gesta

Pontif. lib. i. § 31, ed. Hamilton, p. 47 ; Haddan
and Stubbs, iii. 73). This letter, with others of

the same series, labours under the suspicion of

having been fabricated to suit the purposes of

the convent of Canterbury ; and, although this

cannot be proved, they cannot be received im-

plicitly. The former letter is given by Bede,

and quoted by the Englbh bishops writing to

Leo HL in 805 (Haddan and Stubbs, iii. 559,

660). The assumption by Boniface, that with-

out the pall the archbishops were incompetent

to consecrate suffragans, may lead to the

inference that as Laurentius and Mellitus are not

recorded by Bede as having received the pall,

therefore they abstained from consecrating, a

fact which could not fail to limit the extension

of the missionary church. The first act of

Justus, aflar receiving the emblem of metro-

politan authority, was to consecrate Romanus as

his successor at Rochester (Bede, H. E. ii. 8).

Some time after this he sent Romanus to Rome,
but the unfortunate bishop was drowned in the

Italian sea (Bede, ff. E. ii. 20), and Paulinus did

not live to appoint a successor. Honorius, the

pope to whom Romanus was sent, became pope
in November, 625.

r Before the death of Boniface V. Justus had
been called upon to take an important part in

the conversion of Northumbria, where king

Edwin, having married Ethelberga, the daughter

of Ethelbert, allowed his newly married wife to

bring a Christian bishop in her train. Paulinus,

who was chosen as founder of the Northumbrian
church, was consecrated by Justus on July 21,

625 (Bede, H. E. ii. 9). Justus lived to see the

successful portion of Paulinus's career, which
reached its climax in the spring of 627. It is

probable that he also was engaged in the

negotiations by which the successive kings of

the East Angles were drawn towards Chris-

tianity. His archiepiscopate however was short,

for he was an old man when he reached the

dignity. According to the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle
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he died in 627 ; the Canterbury chronologists

assign him a period of three years {Ang. Sac. i.

287), varied however with statements that give

thirteen (»^. 86). Bede furnishes no sufficient

data, but in computing the dates of the East-

Anglian bishops (i/. E. ii. 15 ; iii. 20) seems to

throw back the appointment of Honorius, the

successor of Justus, to some date between 627

and 631. The precise year has been much
debated (see Wharton, Ang. Sac. i. 92 ; Haddan
and Stubbs, iii. 73) ; but the date 627 may be

provisionally accepted. [HosORiTJS.] The day

of Justus's death was Nov. 10 (Bede, JT. E. ii

109). He was buried with his predecessors in

the north porch of St. Augustine's («&. L 3).

Elmham (p. 170) gives a poetical epitaph.

Tradition and legend have not busied them-
selves much with the life of Justus. GotselinnF,

whose biography is still in MS. (Har. Cat. Mat. i.

222), could add no facts to those mentioned by
Bede ; Capgrave (ft. 223) only abridged Gotse-

linus. The poetical life of Justus (»6.) in the

Lambeth MS. 159, is also still unprinted; it

contains only twenty-two lines.

Elmham, following his usual plan of describ-

ing the lives of the archbishops by inferential

statements, enlarges on the friendship of Justus

for abbat Rufinianns at St. Augustine's. The
statement of this writer that Justus took part

in the foundation of St. Peter's at Westminster

(pp. 271-272), seems to be a misreading of the

sl^yy told by William of Malmesbury (fiesta

Pontiff, lib. ii. § 73).

The name of Justus apjiears in several

charters of very questionable authenticity,

besides the more respectable one in which
Ethelbert endows the church of Rochester

(Kemble, C. D. No. 1). Such are the documents
connected with the foundation of St. Augustine's

(Kemble, C. D. Nos. 4, 5, 6 ; Elmham, pp. 114,

119, 144 ; Mon. Angl. i. 127).

Besides the ancient authorities already cited,

the history of Justus is worked out by Harps-

field, p. 61 ; by Alford in the Annales ; by Whar-
ton in the Anglia Sacra, i. p. 92 ; and by Hook,
Arch'ishops of Canterbury, vol. i. pp. 99-109.

Of the character of this archbishop, so far as

it is illustrated by hb acts, little more can be

said than that, having, in common with Lau-
rentius and Mellitus, no share of the martyr's

spirit, he had probably more of the character of

a missionary than either of his predecessors.

This would appear from the fact of his return to

Rochester after his flight, as well as from his

dealings with Northumbria ; and probably, if

the date of his death were more certainly fixed,

it would be found that the extension of the

missionary work of the Kentish church under

Honorius was partly attributable to the impulse

given under Justus. [S.]

JUSTUS (23X twenty-first bishop of Cler-

mont, early in the 7th century. See Gall. Chr.

ii. 244. [S. A. B.]

JUSTUS (24), tenth bishop of Sarsina, c.

613. (Cappelletti, Le Chiese d?Italia, ii. 487,.

518.) Ughelli (ii. 654) omits him.

[A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (25), metropolitan of Toledo from
early in 633 till the beginmng of March 636.

He subscribed the acts of the imoorfant fourth

aQ
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council of Toledo, fourth among the six metro-

politans present, Toledo being not yet possessed

of an inherent right of precedence. (Ildef. de

Vir. niustr. cap. 8 ; Esp. Sagr. v. 262, 478 ; Te-

jada y Raniiro, Colecc. Ue Can, de la Iglesia Espa-

'nola, ii. 315.) [M. A, W.]

JUSTUS (26), bishop of Taormina (Tauromi-

nium), present at the Lateran synod under pope

Martin in 649. (Mansi, x. 867 ; Hefele, § 307.)

[A. H. D. A.]

JUSTUS (27), bishop of Acci from 637 till

after 647. He was present at the sixth council

of Toledo (a.d. 638), where his signature occurs

forty-fifth among forty-eight, and he is also

mentioned in an important inscription discovered

at Acci (Guadix) in 1808, and printed by Hiibner,

no. 175, in Inscr. Hispaniae Christianae. The
inscription dates from the " tertio idus Maias "

in the fifteenth year of Justus's pontificate, the

tenth year of Kindasvinth, and the fourth of

Rekesvinth (associated with his father-in-law

649), and has been wrongly interpreted by
Hiibner. It may be placed with certainty on

the 13th May, 652 (not 655), on which day

Kindasvinth had completed nine years and five

days of rule (see art. Kindasvinth) and Rekes-

vinth about three years and four months. {Esp.

Sagr. vii. 30 ; Aguirre-Catalani, iii. 413.)

[M. A. W.]

JUSTUS (28), bishop of Salamanca from cir.

660 till after 666. His signature appears

seventh among those of eleven suffragans at the

council of Merida under Rekesvinth (a.d. 666).

{Esp. Sagr. xiv. 276 ; Tejada y Ramiro, Colecc.

de Can. ii.) [Eleutherius.] [M. A. W.]

JUSTUS (29), given by the Sammarthani as

2nd bishop of Strasburg. But Dom Calmet, in

his history of the monastery in the vale of St.

Gregory, coptends that Justus should be trans-

ferred to the 7th century as being recorded to

have been elected from among the monks of that

monastery, which did not exist till A.D. 630.

{Gall. Christ, v. 778.) [R. T. S.]

JUSTUS (30), tenth bishop of Agde. He was
present at the council held at Narbonne in

A.D. 791. [Daniel (19).] (Mansi, xiii. 822,

824 ; Gall. Christ, vi. 669, 15.) [S. A. B.]

JUSTUS (31), Aug. 26, reputed martyr

with Orontius and Fortunatus under Nero at

Lycium in the province of Hydruntium. {Acta

SS Aug. V. 764.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTUS (32), Jewish writer, a contemporary

and rival of Josephus, who accuses him of mis-

representation and mendacity (Joseph. Vit. § 9,

65, 74). Photius {cod. 33) describes his works,

which no longer exist, as a chronology of the

kings of Judah and a history from Moses to

Agrippa. He died in the third year of Trajan,

where his history ends. Photius observes that

he made no mention of Christ or Christian

events. Jerome includes him in his De Viris

Illnstribus (cap. 14), where one reading calls

him Justinus. He is noticed by Cave (i. 37)

and by Stephanus of Byzantium {De Urh. s.v.

Ti)3eptos> [G. T. S.]

JUSTUS (33), a cleric of Rome in the time

of Domitian, who buried in his garden on the

JUSTUS

Via Nomentana the body of Nicomedes (Sept. 15),

martyred at the same time as Nereus and
Achilles. {Mart. Aden. ; Acta SS. Boll. Sept. v.

6 ; Mariano Armellini, II Cemeterio di S. Agnese,

p. 6.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTUS (34), confessor at Cambo, near

Bourges, a disciple of St. Ursinus in the 3rd
century (Boll. Acta SS. 14 Jul. iii. 618-9).

Du Saussay calls him martyr, associating him
with St. Ursinus, but there are several others

named Justus commemorated on this day. (Bol-

landists, «6. iii. 618, 622, 623 ; Usuardus, Mart.
Auct. ap. Migne, Patr. Lat. cxxiii. 259, 260.)

[J. G.]

JUSTUS (35), Oct. 18, a boy martyr at Beau-
vais in the Diocletian persecution. {Mart. Rom.

;

Mart. Usuard. ; Boll. Acta SS. Oct. viii. 338.)

[G. T. S.]

JUSTUS (36), Aug. 6, martyr in the Diocle-

tian persecution, with his brother Pastor, in

Spain. There is a hymn of Paulinus of Nola

written on the death of his son Celsus, in which
he says he had buried another child, an infant

of eight days old, at Complutum, by the graves

of the martyrs, and Paulinus is known to have

left Spain for Nola in the spring of A.D. 394.

They are commemorated on Aug. 6. (Pruden-

tius, Peristeph. iv. 41, in Migne, Patr. Lat. Ix.

364; Paulinus of Nola, Carmen 32, 599, in

Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixi., and La Bigne, i. 233

;

Ildephonsus, in Migne, Patr. Lat. xcvi. 199 ; J. T.

Salazar, Mart. Hisp. iv. 598; Boll. AA. SS.

Aug. ii. 143 ; Gams, Kirchengeschichte, i. 330

;

Esp. Sagr. vii. 168 ; Mart. Ad., Us. ; Fleury, 1.

vui. s. 47 ; Till. v. 59.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTUS (37), June 11, African martyr at

Milevis in the persecution of Diocletian. (De

Rossi, Btdlett. 1875, pp. 162-174 ; 1876, p. 59
;

1877, p. 97.) [G. T. S.]

JUSTUS (38), archdeacon of Clermont in the

latter part of the 4th century. He was com-
memorated on Oct. 21. (Boll. Acta SS. Oct. ix.

72 ; Greg. Tur. Hist. Fr. i. 40.) [R. T. S.]

JUSTUS (89), priest and disciple of St.

Hilary of Poitiers. According to Du Saussay

{Martyrologium GalHcarium, Nov. 25, quoted in

Boll. Acta SS. Jan. i. 785), Justus came to St.

Hilary at Poitiers, and was accepted by him as

his disciple and coadjutor. After Hilary's death

(a.d. 367), at which he was present, he wrote a

description of the things he had seen. The
document was long treasured in the archives of

the church of Poitiers, and quoted from by

Hildebert, the most learned bishop of his age, at

the council of Tours. Bollandus {Snd.) and

others think that in his Life of St. Hilary Ve-

nantius Fortunatus may have only paraphrased

or edited, and continued the supposed life by St.

Justus. Dom. Rivet, however, arguing from

the faults both of commission and omission

which abound in the work, rejects the idea of

its being by a disciple of St. Hilary {Hist. Litt,

de la France, i. B. 219-220), though the recent

editors considerably qualify this opinion {ibid.

note, p. 463). St. Justus's day of commemora-
tion is Nov. 25. [S. A. B.]

JUSTUS (40), bishop of Faventia at the

Roman council of pope Hilary in 465 (Mansi,
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vii. 965). He was the third or fifth bishop of

the see, (Ughelli, iL 492 ; Cappelletti, iL 243.

)

[C. H.]

JUSTUS, of Capua. [Jcstinus (1 6).]

JUSTUS (41X * monk of the monasterj of

St. Andrew at Rome, under Gregory the Great.

The story of his concealment of three pieces of

gold and of the punishment inflicted by Gregory
has been told in vol. ii. p. 779, where he is

by mistake called Julius. (Greg. Mag. Dialog. \y.

55 in Migne, Patr. Lat. Ixxvii. ; Ceillier, Hist,

des Auteura Ecci^. xi. 432.) [I. G. S.]

JUSTUS (42), adopted son of Constantine
Silranus the founder of the Pauliciaxs. In
the persecution of the sect under Constantine
Pogonatus in 684, Justus was the first of the
faithless disciples who obeyed the order of

Simeon the imperial commissioner, and stoned
to death the Panlician leader. A few years later

Justus became informer against the converted
Simeon. BQs information led to the persecution
under Justinian II., when Simeon and many
others were burnt at the stake in 690. (Pet.

Sic. Hist. Manich. i. 25-27; Phot. c. Manich.
L 17-18 ; ^'eander, Ch. Hist. v. 343.)

[M. B. C]

JUSTUS (43), ST. William of Worcester says
(/fj'n. 426), " Sanctus Justus martir jacet in par-
ochia sancti Yoest, distat a Pensans versus occi-

dentem." From the situation of the parish he
was probably a devotee from Ireland (Whi-
taker's Comtcall, i. 339 ; the parish feast is on the
Sunday nearest to Nov. 1 ; St. Justus of Canter-
bury is celebrated Nov. 10). This parish is dis-

tinguished as St. Just in Penwith, from another
St. Just, which is in Roseland, on the eastern
side of Falmouth harbour. Compare W. C. Bor-
lase, The Age of the Saints, 1878, p. 4.

[C. W. B.]

JUSTUS, Irish saint [Justah] ; British
saint [Icst].

JUSTUS (44), martyr, commemorated with
Aristo, Crescentianus, and others, July 2.

(Usuard. Mart.) [C. H.]

JUSTUS (45), July 14, a soldier and martyr
at Rome in the pagan period. (^Mart. Bom.

;

Bas. Men. ; AA. SS. Boll. Jul. ilL 651.)

[G. T. S.]

JUTUlNAELUS (JCTHDIAMiUS, JCJTE-
MESCS), eleventh bishop of Dol in Brittany
(Pope Nicolas, Epist. xci., Patr. Lat. cxix. 970).
The letter forms some guide to Juthinaeltu's
date, since Adrian sat from 772 to 795. Some
have believed Juthinaelus to be identical with
the ninth bishop of this see, Jumaelns. (Gall.

Chr. xiv. 1042.) [S. A. B.]

JUYENALIS (IX May 3, bishop and con-
fessor, recorded by Usuard without locality or
period. The Homan Martyroiogy assigns him to
Namia. The Bollandists (Acta SS. 3 MaL i.

337) give a Vita "from various MSS." with
» commentary by Papebroch, and from that
source it appears that Juvenal was an African
presbyter and physician, who came to Rome,
where he was received by a matron of the
imperial family named Philadelphia, through

whose influence he was chosen bishop of Namia,
and received consecration from the pope. It is

added that he died in peace after an episcopate

of seven years, and on August 7, was buriea

on the Flaminian Way, fifty-five miles from

Rome, his natale being observed on May 3.

Papebroch addresses Jacobillus as fixing on

Damasus as the pope, and A.D. 369 as the year

of consecration, and therefore 376 as the date of

Juvenal's death. Ughelli {Ital. Sac L 1008)
adopts this account including the dates, and
adds that Juvenal had come from Carthage. A
Juvenal II. has been assumed in order to account

for other statements. Thus, under May 7 in

Usuard, Ado, and Vet. Bom. Mart, there occurs

a Juvenal designated simply "martyr;" and
again Gregory the Great in his Forty Homilies

on the Gospels (Horn, xxxvii. in Fat. Lat. xxvi.

1280) relates that Cassius bishop of Narnia was
in the habit of celebrating the Eucharist near

the tomb of the martyr Juvenal. Ughelli

therefore inserts a Juvenal IL, whom he assigns

to the period a.d. 558-565, as the martyr of

May 7, and Gregory's homily, but he places him
in succession to Cassius. Cappelletti (ir. 543,

548, 570) points out the incongruity of making
Cassius officiate near the tomb of his successor,

and argues that the Juvenal intended by Gregory
was the earlier one. Perhaps in Gregory's time
tradition had made the first Juvenal a martyr,
as later traditions (cited by Papebroch) appear
tu "have done. It should be added that Gregory
in another of his writings (^Dial. iv. 12) refers

to the martyr Juvenal as having appeared to

Probus bishop of Reate. [C. H.]

JUVEXALIS (2) succeeded Prayliua as

bishopofJemsalemsomewhere about 420A.D. The
exact year cannot be determined. The episcopate

of Praylius, which commenced in 417 A-D., was
but short, and we can hardly give it at most
more than three years. The statement of Cyril

of Scythopolis, in his Life of St. Euthymius
(c 96X that Juvenal died "in the forty-fourth

year of his episcopate," 458 A.D., is certainly

incorrect, as it would make his episcopate begin

in 414 A.D., three years before that of his

predecessor. Juvenal occupies a prominent
position during the Nestorian and Eutychian
troubles towards the middle of the 5th century.

But the part played by him at the councils of
Ephesus and Chaicedon, as well as at the disgrace-

ful Kparpudi trvfoSot of 449, was more conspi-

cuous than creditable, and there are few of the
actors in these turbulent and saddening scenes
who leave a more unpleasing impression. The
ruling object of Juvenal's episcopate, to which
everything else was secondary, and which guided
all his conduct, was the elevation of tne see of
Jerusalem from the subordinate position it held
in accordance with the seventh of the canons of
the couDcil of Nicaea, as suifragan to the metro-
politan see of Caesarea, to a primary place in
the episcopate. Not content with aspiring to
metropolitan rank, Juvenal coveted patriarchal

dignity, and, in defiance ofall canonical authority,
he claimed jurisdiction over the great see of
Antioch, from which he sought to remove
Arabia and the two Phoenicia* to his own
province. At the council of Ephesus, in 431,
be asserted tor " the apostolic see of Jerusalem
the same rank and authority with the apostolic

2 Q 2
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see of Rome " (Labbe, Condi, iii. 642). These

falsehoods he did not scruple to support with

forged documents ("insolenter ausus per com-
mentitia scripta firmare," Leo. Mag. Ep. 119

[92]), and other disgraceful artifices. Scarcely

had Juvenal been consecrated bishop of Jerusa-

lem when he proceeded to assert his claims to

the metropolitan rank by his acts. In the

letter of remonstrance against the proceedings

of the council of Ephesus, sent to Theodosius by
the Oriental party, they complain that Juvenal,

whose " ambitious designs and juggling tricks
"

they are only too well acquainted with, had

ordained in provinces over which he had no
jurisdiction (Labbe, Goncil. iii. 728). This

audacious attempt to set at nought the Nicene

decrees, and to falsify both history and tradition

was regarded with the utmost indignation by
the leaders of the Christian church. Cyril of

Alexandria shuddered at the impious design

(" merito perhorrescens," Leo, w. s.), and wrote to

Leo, then archdeacon of Rome, informing him of

what Juvenal was undertaking, and begging that

his unlawful attempts might have no sanction

from the apostolic see (" ut nulla illicitis cona-

tibus praeberetur assensio," «. s.). Juvenal,

however, was far too useful an ally in his cam-
paign against Nestorius for Cyiil lightly to dis-

card. When the council met at Ephesus,

Juvenal was allowed, without the slightest re-

monstrance, to take precedence of his metropo-

litan of Caesarea, and to occupy the position of

vice-president of the council, coming next after

Cyril himself (Labbe, Condi, iii. 445), and was
regarded in all respects as the second prelate in

the assembly. The arrogant assertion of his

supremacy over the bishop of Antioch, and his

claim to take rank next after Rome as an

apostolical see, provoked no open remonstrance,

and his pretensions were at least tacitly allowed.

At the next council, the disgraceful ^^ Latro-

dnium," Juvenal occupied the third place, after

Dioscorus and the papal legate, having been

specially named by Theodosius, together with

Thalassiiis of Caesarea (who appears to have

taken no umbrnge at his suffragan being pre-

ferred before him), as next in authority to

Dioscorus (Labbe, Condi, iv. 109), and he took a

leading part in the violent proceedings of that

assembly. When the council of Chalcedon met,

one of the matters which came before it for set-

tlement was the dispute as to priority between
Juvenal and Maximus bishop of Antioch. The
contention was long and severe. It ended in a

compromise agreed on in the Seventh Action,

/ufTck troXKT)V (piXovfiKlav. Juvenal surrendered

his claim to the two Phoenicias and to Arabia,

on condition of his being allowed metropolitical

jurisdiction over the three Palestines (Labbe,

Condi, iv. 613). The claim to patriarchal

authority over the bishop of Antioch put for-

ward at Ephesus was discreetly dropped. The
difficulty presented by the Nicene canon does

not appear to have presented itself to the

council, nor was any one found to urge the un-

doubted claims of the see of Caesarea. The
terms arranged between Maximus and Juvenal

were regarded as satisfactory, and received the

consent of the assembled bishops (ibid. 618).

Maximus, however, was not long in repenting of

his too ready acquiescence in Juvenal's demands,

and wrote a letter of complaint to pope Leo,
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who replied by the letter which has been
already quoted, dated June 11, 453 A.D., in

which he upheld the binding authority of the
Nicene canons, and after commenting in the
strongest terms on the greediness and ambition
of Juvenal—who allowed no opportunity of for-

warding his ends to be lost—declared that as
far as he was concerned he would do all he
could to maintain the ancient dignity of the see

of Antioch (Leo Magn. Up. ad Maximum, 119
[92]). No further action, however, seems to
have been taken either by Leo or by Maximus.
Juvenal was left master of the situation, and the
church of Jerusalem has from that epoch
peaceably enjoyed the patriarchal dignity ob-
tained for it by such base means.
We must now return to the part taken by

Juvenal in the council of Ephesus and the suc-

ceeding councils of the church. Celestine of
Rome, having held a synod which had pro-
nounced the dogmas published by Nestorius
heretical, wrote to the leading bishops of the
Christian world, including Juvenal, informing
them that he had excommunicated Nestorius
and all who thought with him. This letter is

dated Aug. 10, 430 A.D. At the same time
Celestine wrote to the same effect to Cyril

(Baluz. Condi. Nov. Coll. c. 15, p. 438). On
the receipt of the pope's letters Cyril at once

wrote to Juvenal, John of Antioch, and others,

calling upon them to join him in defence of the
common faith. He begged Juvenal to make
common cause with him, and send a commonitory
letter to Nestorius, warning him of the con-

sequences of his obstinacy, and also to write to

the emperor, to the officers of the court, and the

people of Constantinople, to dispose them to

consent to the deposition of Nestorius if he
should refuse to yield (Labbe, Condi, iii. 386,
Baluz. p. 443, c. 19). On the opening of the
council at Ephesus, June 22, 431, Juvenal, as

has been mentioned, occupied the second place

after Cyril, and took a prominent pai't in the

condemnation of Nestorius. At a later period

Juvenal was one of the eight legates deputed by
the council, together with the same number
from the Orientals in compliance with the

orders of Theodosius, and aided in the consecra-

tion of Maximian in Nestorius's room, Oct. 25,

431 (Labbe, iii. 780 ; Baluz. 571 sq.). As an
act of retaliation, John of Antioch and the

Orientals on their way back from Ephesus held

a synod at Tarsus, which condemned and ex-

communicated Cyril, and the deputies of the

council, Juvenal at their head (Baluz. 939).

When, in 449, the council stigmatized as the
" Latrocinium " met at Ephesus, we find Juvenal

again playing an officiously prominent part.

For this the letter of Theodosius to Dioscorus

assigning the presidency of the council to him,

Ti)v avdevriav Ka\ rh. irpwrtla, and naming
Juvenal and Thalassius of Caesarea as second in

authority, afforded a sufficient warrant (Labbe,

iv. 109). On the opening of the council on

Aug. 8, Juvenal occupied the third place after

Dioscorus, and Julius of Puteoli, the papal legate.

In the shameful acts directed against the

venerable Flavian, by which Dioscorus followed

up his triumph, Juvenal was the first to sign

the instrument of his deposition for having

added to and taken from the Nicene faith (»W.

306), and helped to force the unhappy bishops,
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by threats of deposition as heretics, to sign a

blank paper on which the sentence was to be

recorded {ibid. 129). The natural consequence

of this open patronage of heresy of the deepest

dye was that the name of Juvenal, together

with those of his violent and tyrannical leader

Dioscorus and the other bishops of the "latro-

cinium," was removed from the diptychs of

Rome and other orthodox churches (Leo Magn.
Ep. ad Anatolium, 80 [60]). This sentence

was confirmed in a second letter, June 19 of

the same year {ibid. 85 [112]). This decided

action on the part of the leading prelate of

Christendom alarmed Juvenal, and questions

of orthodoxy and heterodoxy being completely

secondary with him to his own interest, we
are not surprised to find him facing completely

round at Chalcedon in 451, and denouncing
the doctrines he had supported two years before

at Ephesus. The place he occupied in the

council indicated that he had been compelled
to abate somewhat of his overweening preten-

sions. Anatolius of Constantinople and Maxi-
mus of Antioch both took precedence of him,

as did the Roman legates and Dioscorus (Labbe,

iv. 79 et passim). The proceedings had not

advanced far when Juvenal, seeing clearly what
course events were taking, rose up with the

bishops of Palestine in his train, and crossed over

from the right, where he had been sitting with the

Alexandrine prelates, to the Orientals on the left

amid shouts of " Welcome, orthodox one ! It is

God who has brought thee over here " (161^. 178).

This desertion of his old friends barely saved him.

Evidence being read as to the violence with which
Flavian's condemnation had been enforced, and
the brutality with which he had been treated,

the imperial commissioners at once proposed

Juvenal's deposition, together with Dioscorus,

Eusebius, and the others who had taken a
leading part in these disgraceful transactions

{ibid. 323). Juvenal evidently felt that con-

sistency must now be sacrificed to the main-
tenance of his position, and having given his

vote and signature to the deposition of Dioscorus

{ibid. 458) and signed the tome of Leo {ibid.

798), the objections of the commissioners were >

overruled, and by the desire of the bishops who
were disposed to deal indulgently with their

erring brethren, Juvenal and his four com-
panions were allowed to resume their seats,

amid a shout of welcome, "This is the Lord's

doing." " Many years to the orthodox. This
is the peace of the churches " {ibid. 509), He
subsequently took part in drawing up the
declaration of faith {ibid. 559-562), and signed

the letter sent to Leo (Baluz. 1370). We have
a Latin translation of a synodical letter written
in his own name and that of the bishops of

Palestine, A.D. 453, to the Archimandrites, pres-

byters, and mouks of the province confirming

the decrees of Chalcedon (Labbe, iv. 889).

Juvenal's enjoyment of his newly acquired

dignity was speedily disturbed. The decrees of

Chalcedon were not at all acceptable to a large

number of the archimandrites and monks of Pales-

tine, who generally held Eutychian views, and
they, in 452, addressed letters to Marcian and to

Pulcheria, remonstrating against the conduct of

their bishop and the proceedings of the council

generally. Both the emperor and empress ad-

ministered severe rebukes to the remonstrants io

their replies (Labbe, iv. 874, 879). The imperial

displeasure, however, failed to repress the turbu-

lence of the malcontents, and, under the leader-

ship of Theodosius, a fanatical Monophysite monk,
patronised by the empress dowager Eudocia, who
had made Jerusalem her home, they threw the

whole province into confusion. Juvenal's life

was threatened. The walls and gates were
guarded to prevent his escape. But he con-

trived to conceal himself from his enemies,

and, together with Domnus, managed to make
his way to the desert, whence he fled to

Constantinople, and laid his complaints against

Theodosius and his partisans before the emperor
(Labbe, iv. 858; Cyrill. Scythop. Euthym. Vit.

82; Evagr. H. E. ii. 5; Theophan. p. 92).

Marcian took decided measures for the i-estora-

tion of order. After holding possession for two
years, Theodosius was expelled from Jerusalem,
453 A.D., and Juvenal was restored ; " non
jam resultante populo sed desiderante " are

Leo's perhaps too sanguine words in his letter of

thanks to Marcian for his intervention. Jan. 9,

454 {Ep. 126 [157]). Eudocia, also, at the desire

of Euthymius and by the persuasions of Simeon
Stylites, returaed to Jerusalem, and renewed
communion with Juvenal, her example proving
influential to bring back the large majority both of

monks and laity to the cathedral church {Eu-
thym. Vit. 86). One cf the first acts of Juvenal
on his restoration was to hold a council which
issut;d a synodical letter to the two Palestines,

declaring the perfect orthodoxy of the decrees of

Chalcedon, and denying that anything had there

been altered in, or added to, the Nicene faith

(Labbe, iv. 889). Peace, however, was not speedily

restored. However, mutual illwill and suspicion

continued to embitter the relations of Juvenal to

his province, and Evagrins complains of the evils

which had followed his return (Evagr. H. E. ii. 5).

On his restoration to his see, Juvenal wrote to

apprise Leo of the happy turn his fortunes had
taken. Leo, in reply, Sept. 4, 454 A.D., oflered

him his congratulations, but told him plainly

that he had brought his troubles on his own head
by his condemnation of Flavian and admission of
the errors of £utyches,and that having favoured

heretics he cannot now blame them. He ex-

pressed his satisfaction that he had repented and
come to a better mind, and advises him to study
his tome to confirm him in the faith (Leo Magn.
Ep. 139 [171]). A letter similar in tone had
been written by Leo, two years before, at the
commencement of the troubles, to Julian bishop

of Cos, Nov. 25, 452 a.d., in which he expresses

his sympathy with Juvenal, but says that he
has only himself to thank for his troubles,

through having embraced the impieties of

Dioscorus and Eusebius, and led many to follow

his example, who had drunk deeper of the
poison than himself, and from disciples become
enemies, "facti sunt ejus adversarii cujus antea
fuerunt discipuli " {Ep. 109 [138]). Once again,

in 457 A.D., Leo addressed Juvenal among the
other metropolitans of the £.ist, with reference to
the troubles at Alexandria, which had culminated
in the murder of Proterius, urging him to resist

the requisition to summon another council and
to defend the faith as declared at Chalcedon, and
communicate his letter to his suffragan bishops
(Ap. 150 [119]). His name is also found among
the bishops to whom the emperor Leo wrote.
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desiring them to give their opinions as to the

pretensions of Aelurus (Labbe, iv. 890).

The statement of Basil of Seleucia that Juvenal
first "began to celebrate the glorious and
adorable salvation-bringing nativity of the

Lord " (^Patrol. Graec. Ixxxv. 469) must be inter-

preted to mean that he separated the celebration

of the Nativity and the Epiphany, which, up to

that time, had been kepi on the same day,

January 6. We may gather from a letter

professing to be addressed by the bishop of

Jerusalem to the bishop of Rome, which, though
found to be a late forgery by the gross confusion

, of names and dates (cf. IHct. Ch. Antiq. Vol. I. p.

359, Christmas), affords interesting evidence as

to the original combination of those festivals,

that this change was initiated by Juvenal in

accordance with the Western practice. Basil of

Seleucia, being a contemporary of Juvenal, and
associated with him in his public acts, may be

regarded as trustworthy evidence for the fact.

According to Basil, Juvenal was the builder of

a basilica in honour of St. Stephen on the site of

his martyrdom, for which the empress Eudocia

furnished the funds.

The death of Juvenal may be most probably

placed in 458 A.D. But there is no certainty as

to either the commencement or the termination of

his episcopate (cf. Tillemont, Note sur Juvenal,

XV. 867). He was succeeded by Anastasius. (Tille-

mont, M^m. Eccl. XV. ; Ceillier, xiii. 247 ; Cave,

Script. Eccl. i. 419 ; Oudin, i. 1270.) [E. V.]

JUVENALIS (3), bishop of Albano, signed

the second epistle of pope Agatho, sent in 680,

to the council of Constantinople (Mansi, xi. 302

;

Ughelli, i. 250; Cappelletti, i. 658, 678; Hefele,

§ 314). Cappelletti makes him seventh bishop

of the see. [A. H. D. A.]

JUVENCUS, C. VETTIUS AQUILINUS,
a Christian poet of the 4th century. Of his

life little is known; he was by birth a Spaniard,

descended from a noble family
;

perhaps, as

his name would suggest, connected with Q. Vet-

tius Aquilinus, consul 125 A.D. ; C. Vettius

Aquilinus, consul 162 A.D. ; Vettius Aquilinus,

consul 286 A.D. (cf. Migne, Prolegg. ad in.). He
was a presbyter in the Christian church, and

composed his poem on the Gospels during the

reign of peace established by Constantine (Jlist.

Ev. iv. 808 sqq. ; S. Jerome, de Vir. Ml. c. 84

;

Ep. Ixx. Chronica ad 332 A.D.).

These statements exhaust our certain know-
ledge about the poet's life. His works shew an

acquaintance with the chief Latin poets, and it

is perhaps this learning which earned for him the

title of " Scholasticus," which is applied to him
by Alcuin. Perhaps it may mean more definitely

a teacher of rhetoric, and he is called " rhetor "

by Trithemius. Tamayus de Salazar in the

Martijrol. Bisp., and Peter de Natalibus say that

he was honoured as a confessor in the Spanish

church on Sept. 12, but there is no earlier

authoritv for the statement, and his name is not

found in any Spanish breviary (v. Acta Sanc-

torum ad Sept. 12).

Works.—(i.) Histona Evangelica. This is the

only extant work that is attributed to him on

the authority of St. Jerome. It is an hexameter

poem on our Lord's life, based upon the Gospels.

The special interest of it lies in the fact that it

is the first Christian epic, the first effort to tell
(

the Gospel story in a metrical form. From the

preface and the epilogue we may perhaps gather
that it was the author's aim, not only to gain
immortality for himself, but also to attract

heathen readers by the form in which the story

was told. The chief merit of the poem lies in its

literal adherence to the text. Commencing with
the events of St. Luke i. ii. (i. 1-258), the author
passes to the account of St. Matthew (i. 18), and
follows that to the end, omitting only a few short

passages (xiii. 44-53, xx. 29-34, xxi. 10-13,
xxiii. 15-26, 29-36, xxiv. 28), rarely supple-

menting his account from the other Synoptists

(v. i. 355, ii. 43), but inserting large extracts

from St. John, viz. i. 43-iv. (lib. ii. 99-348). v.

19-47 (ii. 639 sqq.), xi. (iv. 306-404). While
the translation is very literal, it is saved from
baldness by a clear fluent style, which shews a
knowledge of Virgil, Ovid, Lucan, &c., and gains

variety and ornament by frequent periphrases,

by alliteration, by the frequent use of compound
words, many of which seem to be of original

formation, and by the revival of many archaic

words. At times the author adds explanatory

comment; cf. i. 408, 517; ii. 350, 579; iii. 241,

265, 475 ; iv. 571. The prosody is fluent and
fairly correct, frequently lengthening short syl-

lables in arsi or before double letters. Good
specimens of the style will be found in the Pre-

face : i. 626 sqq. (the Lord's Prayer) ; ii. 25
(the Stilling of the Storm), ii. 550 sqq.

The text used is a pre-vulgate version, following

the African revision, cf. xx. 28, xxi. 31, and
perhaps iii. 16.

The book seems to have been widely known
from the first. It is quoted with approval by

St. Jerome (ad Mt. ii. 11), by pope Gelasius,

Venantius Fortunatus (de Vita S. Martini, 1),

Isidore, Jonas Scotus, Bede, Alcuin, &c. (v.

Migne, Prolegg. col. 42 sqq.), and it has been

edited no less than thirty times. The best

separate editions are those of Reusch, Frankfort,

1710 ; and Areval, Rome, 1792 (reprinted in

Migne). Cf. also Gebser, de C. Vett. Aq. Vita

et Scriptis (lib. i. with introduction and notes),

Jena, 1827. It will be found in Gallandi, iv.,

Migne, xix., .Ceillier, iii., and the other collec-

tions. Cf. Kritische Beitrdge zur Eistoria

Evangelica des Juvencus von Dr. J. Huemer in

Wiener Studien, Wien, 1880, pp. 81-112.

(ii.) St. Jerome (ubi supra) attributes to him
"nonnulla eodem metro ad sacramentorum

ordinem pertinentia," but these are not extant.

Trithemius mentions that he had seen two books

"de Sacramentis." He also refers to some

elegiac poem which he had himself read, though

he does not give its name, and adds that Juvencus

composed many works both in prose and poetry,

which he had not seen.

(iii.) Eistoria Vet. Testamenti. This is only

extant in parts, and its authorship is doubtful.

For some time only 350 lines of the Liher in

Genesim were known, and were attributed to

Cyprian or Tertullian. The whole of Genesis

was afterwards found attributed to Juvencus in

a codex (?of7thcentury) at Corvey,and published

by Martene in 1724. More recently Pitra has

published 3266 additional lines from MSS. at

Cambridge and Laon, containing the whole of

Exodus and Joshua, and fragments of the rest of

the Pentateuch. The songs of Moses (Exod. xv.;

Deut. xxxii.) and the hymn in Numb. xxi. are in
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Phalaecian hendecasjUabics. There are further
traces in quotations by grammarians of a trans-

lation of the whole of the historical books
{R/temisches Musetinh, xxi. 123 sqq., 266 sqq.)-

In faTour of attributing this poem to Jurencns
may be urged the general similarity of style

shewn in the usage of particular words, the
fondness for compound epithets, the imitation

of Virgil (of Genesis, 121, ll3d, £xod. 248), the
addition of explanatory comment to the narrative

(cf. Exod. 468), and the use of a prerulgate

version (cf. Genesis, 75, 1380). On the other

hand, the style is less varied, exaggerates the
love of archaic words, and takes greater licences

in prosody; the treatment of the Evangelical

canticles in the Mist. Evang. is not analogous to

the lyrical translation of the Songs of Moses,
and it is strange that St. Jerome, to whom the
work would have been of great interest, should
not have known it or not mentioned it, and that

Bede, who does quote it, should never attribute

it to Juveucus (cf. Ebert, Christl.-Lat. Lit. p. 115,

not«).

The L&er in Genesim may be found in

Martene, Collect. Vet. Script. 1724, and Gallandi

and Migne (vbi supra) ; the rest in Pitra,

SpicQeg. Soiesm. i. p. 171 sqq.-

(iv.) Some later writers attribute hymns to

Juvencus, but there is no trace of any except the

canticles in the Historia Erangelica and Bist.

Vet. Test. Migne also attributes to him a poem
published without an author by Fabricius, and
entitled " De Laudibus Domini." Beginning with
the description of a miracle which had lately

happened, it passes on to a praise of God's work
in the Creation and in the Life and Resurrection

of Jesus. It resembles Juvencus somewhat in

style, and professes to have been written in the

time of Constantine, but there is no external

evidence to connect it with him. Migne also

prints a short poem, " Triumphus Christi

Ueroicus," a fanciful description of Christ's

Descent into Hell, and of the trophies won by
the Cross. It is much more pagan in form
than anything in Juvencus, and Migne himself

regards it as of a later date, intended as a
supplement to the Historia Evangelica. [W. L.]

JUVENTINUS (1) (JirvEirriDS, Mart.

JioTn.), Jan. 25. Martyr at Antioch, with Maxi-
mus, nnder Julian. St. Chrysostom celebrated

them in his homily, In Juventinum et Maxi-
minum Martyres (in Pat. Gr. L 571). The
Basilian menology mentions him nnder Oct. 9.

(Theodor. H. E. iii. 15 ; Boll. Acta SS. 25 Jan.

ii. 619 ; Fleury, H. E. i. xv. t. 22 ; Bas. Men.)
[G. T. S.]

JUTENTINUS (2X bishop of Marona or

Marovana, in Mauritania Sitifensis, banished by
Hunneric, a.d. 484. (^'ictor Vit. Ao<»<. 60;
Morcelli, Afr. Christ. L 214.) [R. S. G.]

JUVENTIU8 (Ughelli, i. 1077; Cappell.

xii. 398, 515; Boll. Acta SS. 8 Feb. iL 152,

Mart. Rom. Feb. 8, Sept. 12), reputed second

bishop of Pavia, cir. 100-139. [Ihventids.]

JUVENTIU8 (VivENTius), prefect of the

city, at Rome, when Damasns was elected

pope in A.D. 366; he was also prefect in the

•arlier months of 367, and was succeeded by
PraeUxtatus (Amm. Marcell. Res Oest. Rom.
xxTii. 3, 11-13; Clinton, Fati. Bam. L 467;
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Fleury, Mist, du Christ, xri. 8 ; Ceillier, Auieurs
Sacr^s, iv. 608; Baronius, Anna!. A.D. 366).
In Cod. Theod. iii. he is called Vivestius. In
Corsini (^Series Praefect. p. 237) he is named
Jubentius Pannonins. [J. G.]

JUVIANUS, bishop. [Joviakcs (5).]

JUVINIUS (JuVESics), bishop of Vence,
mentioned in a manuscript life of St. Veraons
the fourth bishop, referred to by the Sammar-
thani, who place him cir. 410, the second bishop

(Go//. Chr. iii. 212.) [C. H.]

K
[Names oommenciDg with E wUl sometimes be found

under the initial C.j

KAK, bishop of Yanant in Armenia (St.

Martin, M€nu sur FArm. ii. 367). present at the
synod ofArdashad m 450. (Elisha Vartabed, Mist,

of VariuH, p. 13, ed. Keumann.) [G. T. S.]

KAKhU, bbhop of Duruperan (St. Martin,
Mem. sur FArm. ii. 361), present at the synod
of Ardashad in 450. (Elisha VarUbed, Hist, of
Vartan, p. 13, ed. Neumann.) [G. T. S.J

KALLESICJUS (CALLnnccs, GallikicusX
exarch of Ravenna c. 598-c. 602. (He is called

exarch by Gregory the Great, *' patricius " by
Paulus Diaconus.) Gregory the Great had vari-

ous communications with him. (Greg. Magn.
Epist. lib. ix. indict, ii. 9, 81, 95, 98 ; Migne,
Ixxvii. 948, 1013, 1020, 1023 ; Paulus Diaconus,

iv. 12, 20.) [A. H. D. A.]

EAMJESU (Le. Jesus has RiSEKXmaphrian
of the Syrian Jacobites, 578-609. (Le Quien,
ii. 1534.) [C. H.]

KAMMABCH, Welsh saint. [Cakvabch.]

EANANC, given by Leland in a list of

Brychan's children [Bbtchas]. (Rees, Welsh
Saints, 160 ; Baring-Gould, Lives of the Saints^

July 6, L 146 n. 148.) [J. G.]

ELANILLUS, hermit of the Benedictine

order, companion and disciple of St. Buo the

Bard, and venerated in Argyle (Argathelia) and

other parts of Scotland ; he flourished A.D. 792.

(Dempster, Hist. Ecd. Gent. Scot. ii. 418.)

[J.G.]

KANTEN, CANNEN (Jfyr. Arch. u. 36),

son of Gwydldew, Welsh saint of the 6th cen-

tury, probably founder, as he is patron, of Llan-

ganten. Brecknockshire. (Rees, Welsh Saints,

114, 268, 326 : Williams, Emin. Welsh 62.)

[J. G.]

KARIUNDUS (Cariukdus, Camiudus,
CORVlSDUS) appears in the lists as the eleventh

bishop of Kantes, on the authority of old records

of the see. {GalL Christ, xiv. 797.) [S. A. B ]

KAEKH, an Armenian martyr in the reign

of ladigerd IL, king of Persia and Armenia.
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